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Cautionary Statements
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This presentation contains forward-looking statements, as defined by federal securities laws, including, among other forward-
looking statements, certain plans, expectations and goals.  Words such as “may,” “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “will,” 
“should,” “plan,” “estimate,” “predict,” “continue” and “potential” or the negative of these terms or other comparable terminology, as 
well as similar expressions, are meant to identify forward-looking statements.  The forward-looking statements in this presentation 
are based on current expectations and are provided to assist in the understanding of potential future performance.  Such forward-
looking statements involve numerous assumptions, risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially from 
those expressed or implied in any such statements, including, without limitation, the following:  general competitive, economic, 
unemployment, political and market conditions and fluctuations, including real estate market conditions, and the effects of such 
conditions and fluctuations on the creditworthiness and payment behaviors of borrowers, collateral values, asset recovery values 
and the value of investment securities; movements in interest rates and their impacts on net interest margin, investment security 
valuations and other performance measures; expectations and assumptions regarding credit quality and performance; legislative 
and regulatory changes; changes in U.S. government trade, monetary and fiscal policies, including tariffs; competitive pressures 
on product pricing and services; fraud, theft or other misconduct impacting our customers or operations; cybersecurity risks, 
including data breaches, malware, ransomware and account takeovers; the success and timing of our business strategies and 
plans; our outlook and long-term goals for future growth; and natural disasters, geopolitical events, acts of war or terrorism or other 
hostilities, public health crises and other catastrophic events beyond our control.  For a discussion of some of the other risks and 
other factors that may cause such forward-looking statements to differ materially from actual results, please refer to the Company’s 
filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 
December 31, 2024, and the Company’s subsequently filed periodic reports and other filings. Forward-looking statements speak 
only as of the date they are made, and, except as required by law, the Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise 
forward-looking statements.



Ameris Profile
Investment Rationale

• Top of peer financial results with culture of discipline – credit, liquidity, expense control, capital
• Diversified and granular loan portfolio among geographies and product lines
• Stable deposit base with 28.7% noninterest-bearing deposits
• Experienced executive team with skills and leadership to continue to grow organically
• Focus on shareholder value with 13% annualized tangible book value growth over the last five years

Strong History of Earnings
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Growth Focused
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Southeast Scarcity Value
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1 – Census data obtained from S&P Global Market Intelligence
2 – Historical and projected population change from S&P Capital and Claritas

Grey areas represent MSAs 
in the top 25% of projected 
population growth where 
Ameris has branches. (2)

 

Top Southeast Market Share
• Scarcity value in strong Southeast markets projected 

to grow faster than the national average(1)

• #1 deposit market share in Atlanta for banks under 
$50 billion in assets

• #2 deposit market share in Jacksonville for banks 
under $50 billion in assets 

• #1 deposit market share in Savannah for banks under 
$50 billion in assets 

• Increasing deposit market share by 1% in Atlanta, 
Jacksonville and Savannah (our top three markets) 
would be $3.7 billion of additional deposits

Population Growth in our Markets Outpaces National Average 

Deposit market share according to the FDIC's Summary of 
Deposits as of June 30, 2025.
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1 – Considered Non-GAAP measures – See reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP measures in Appendix
2 – Regulatory capital ratios are estimated for most recent period end
3 – Ameris Southeast Markets projected to grow approximately 1.9x the national average over the next five years per census data obtained from S&P Global Market Intelligence4

Why Ameris?

Leading Industry Performance
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Delivering Shareholder Value
Tangible Book Value Growth
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• Management remains laser focused on growing shareholder value
• Over the past five years, TBV(1) has grown by 13% annualized
• TBV(1) increased $1.28 per share in 4Q25:

• $1.38 from retained earnings
• $0.04 from impact of AOCI
• ($0.14) from all other, including share repurchases

1 – Considered Non-GAAP measures – See reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP measures in Appendix



1 – Regulatory capital ratios are estimated for most recent period end
2 – Considered Non-GAAP measures – See reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP measures in Appendix
3 – Growth rate calculated from comparable prior period 
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History of Consistent Performance

5 Year Performance Metrics

2021-2025
(5 Year)

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Average
ROA 1.73% 1.47% 1.06% 1.38% 1.54% 1.43%

ROTCE(2) 20.6% 17.8% 12.2% 14.4% 14.5% 15.9%

Net Interest Margin 3.32% 3.76% 3.61% 3.56% 3.79% 3.61%

Net Interest Income Growth(3) 2.8% 22.2% 4.2% 1.7% 10.3% 8.3%

Efficiency Ratio 54.9% 51.7% 53.7% 53.2% 50.0% 52.7%

Fees/Revenue 35.8% 26.2% 22.5% 25.7% 22.4% 26.5%

NIB Deposits/Total Deposits 39.5% 40.7% 31.3% 29.9% 28.7% 34.1%

CET1 Ratio(1) 10.5% 9.9% 11.2% 12.7% 13.2% 11.5%

TCE Ratio(2) 8.0% 8.7% 9.6% 10.6% 11.4% 9.7%

CRE Concentration 291% 292% 282% 268% 262% 279%

Allowance for Credit Losses/Total Loans 1.06% 1.04% 1.52% 1.63% 1.62% 1.37%

Net Charge Offs/Total Loans 0.04% 0.08% 0.25% 0.19% 0.18% 0.15%


Revenue

		Net Interest Income		Net Int Income		accretion		NII before Accretion		NII with accretion				Total Non Interest Income		Quarterly revenue		Quarterly revenue x accretion		LOB Revenues												NIM		NIM Ex. Excess Liquidity (1)				Total OPEX		Credit		Amort		Merger		Core				Year		Growth In Revenue		Growth In Opex

		3Q 11		28022		5003.87075		23018.12925		28.022				7078		35.10		30.10		540959																19.613		29486		8985		277		611		19,613				2012		16.6%		16.7%

		4Q 11		33021		7489.578325		25531.421675		33.021				6689		39.71		32.22		600367																20.11		28710		7784		220		596		20,110				2013		7.0%		8.0%

		1Q 12		27655		2695.529675		24959.470325		27.655				7227		34.88		32.19		602353																20.925		34246		12739		220		362		20,925				2014		31.7%		30.9%

		2Q 12		29059		2241.71245		26817.28755		29.059				8875		37.93		35.69		601802																22.313		26623		3423		412		475		22,313				2015		23.0%		29.4%

		3Q 12		28420		790.47925		27629.52075		28.42				9831		38.25		37.46		574894																24.74		28810		3706		364				24,740				2016		26.7%		15.2%

		4Q 12		29,898		1,881		28,017		29.898				11904		41.80		39.92		5,552		291		5843		5.843										24.754		29791		2548		364		2125		24,754

		1Q 13		28,694		2,533		26,161		28.694				11360		40.05		37.52		6,465		394		6859		6.859										23.676		28884		4844		364				23,676		-2.4		(1)		(1.32)

		2Q 13		29,666		1,992		27,674		29.666				11384		41.05		39.06		5,960		395		6355		6.355										23.981		26688		2349		358				23,981		1.537		0		1.23

		3Q 13		29,542		1,685		27,857		29.542				12288		41.83		40.15		5,036		908		5944		5.944										24.92		28749		2971		346		512		24,920		1.087		1		0.15

		4Q 13		29,325		2,172		27,153		29.325				11517		40.84		38.67		5,223		414		5637		5.637										27.606		37624		5322		346		4350		27,606		-1.475		3		(4.16)

		1Q 14		37,488		2,680		34,808		37.488				12754		50.24		47.56		6,264		685		6949		6.949		0.0131214463								30.066		33239		2190		533		450		30,066		8.892		2		6.43

		2Q 14		35,626		2,539		33,087		35.62625				15819		51.45		48.91		8,341		1948		10289		10.289		0.6190401259		9.64						31.169		37318		2840		437		2872		31,169		1.34425		1		0.24

		3Q 14		39,608		2,931		36,677		39.60765				17901		57.51		54.58		9,482		2477		11959		11.959		1.0119448183		6.14						34.144		38579		3186		698		551		34,144		5.6714		3		2.70				0.0117761251				0.0112007446				0.0121130327				0.0110750642

		4Q 14		41,498		4,280		37,218		41.4984				16362		57.86		53.58		8,887		1841		10728		10.728		0.9031399681		204.695						35.714		41733		5290		662		67		35,714		-0.99725		2		(2.57)

		1Q 15		39,323		3,097		36,226		39.32305				17575		56.90		53.80		10,263		1525		11788		11.788		0.6963591884				4.39%		43.9		37.021		40827		3161		630		15		37,021		0.22065		1		(1.09)

		2Q 15		41,267		2,635		38,632		41.26655				20626		61.89		59.26		12,636		2610		15246		15.246		0.4817766547				4.14%		41.4		39.282		56864		11240		630		5712		39,282		5.4565		2		3.20

		3Q 15		48,120		3037		45,083		48.12				24626		72.75		69.71		13,812		$   2,051		15863		15.863		0.3264486997				4.07%		40.7		45.546		48396		1083		1321		446		45,546		10.45145		6		4.19

		4Q 15		49403.4		2,912		46,491		49.4034				22,407		71.81		68.90		12,109		$   2,089		14198		14.198		0.3234526473				3.98%		39.8		47.838		53028		2223		1160		1807		47,838		-0.8106		2		(3.10)

		1Q 16		51176.95		2,942		48,235		51.17695				24,286		75.46		72.52		13,996		$   2,190		16186		16.186		0.3730912793				4.03%		40.3		46.422		55600		1799		1020		6359		46,422		3.62255		(1)		5.04

		2Q 16		55524.9		4,196		51,329		55.5249				28,379		83.90		79.71		18,659		$   2,351		21010		21.01		0.3780663781				4.01%		40.1		49.276		52359		1764		1319				49,276		7.18695		3		4.33

		3Q 16		58024.25		3,604		54,420		58.02425				28,864		86.89		83.28		19,505		$   2,103		21608		21.608		0.3621635252				3.99%		39.9		50.68		53,199		1526		993				50,680		3.57635		1		2.17

		4Q 16		58896.6153846154		3,370		56,027		58.8966153846				24,272		83.17		80.30		15,588		$   2,257		17845		17.845		0.2568671644				3.95%		39.5

		1Q 17		62,109		2,810		59,299		62.1094615385				25,706		87.82		85.01		16,219		$   2,722		18941		18.941		0.1702088224				3.97%

		2Q 17		64,774		2,896		61,878		64.7739230769				28,189		92.96		90.07		20,818												3.95%

		3Q17		68,668		2,725		65,943		68.6675384615				26,999		95.67		92.94		20,751												3.95%

		4Q17		71,537		2,183		69,354		71.537				23,563		95.10		92.92		18,933												3.94%

		1Q18		69,787		1,444		68,343		69.787				26,464		96.25		94.81		21,128												3.92%

		2Q18		76,943		2,652		74,291		76.943				31,307		108.25		105.60		24,665												3.95%

		3Q18		100,117		3,656		96,461		100.117				30,171		130.29		126.63		23,117												3.92%

		4Q18		100,633		4,077		96,556		100.633				30,470		131.10		127.03		23,832												3.91%

		1Q19		100,453		2,883		97,570		100.453				30,771		131.22		128.34		25,928												3.95%

		2Q19		102,713		3,103		99,610		102.713				35,236		137.95		134.85		32,139												3.91%

		3Q19		149,896		4,222		145,674		149.896				76,993		226.89		222.67		92,234												3.84%

		4Q19		156,454		9,727		146,727		156.454				55,113		211.57		201.84		60,665												3.86%

		1Q20		149,018		$   6,562		142,456		149.018				54,379		203.40		196.84		59,845												3.70%

		2Q20		165,179		$   9,576		155,603		165.179				120,960		286.14		276.56		142,854												3.83%		3.83%

		3Q20		163,949		$   6,525		157,424		163.949				159,018		322.97		316.44		179,658												3.64%		3.64%

		4Q20		164,763		$   4,688		160,075		164.763				112,143		276.91		272.22		140,303												3.64%		3.72%

		1Q21		166,157		$   6,127		160,030		166.157				117,973		284.13		278.00		146,756												3.57%		3.90%

		2Q21		163,013		$   4,462		158,551		163.013				89,240		252.25		247.79		117,200												3.34%		3.70%

		3Q21		162,819		$   2,948		159,871		162.819				76,562		239.38		236.43		99,362												3.22%		3.67%

		4Q21		167,914		$   2,812		165,102		167.914				81,769		249.68		246.87		102,199												3.18%		3.72%

		1Q22		173,557		$   1,006		172,551		173.557				86,911		260.47		259.46		97,294												3.35%		3.85%

		2Q22		192,334		$   (379)		192,713		192.334				83,841		276.18		276.55		91,639												3.66%		3.92%

		3Q22		213,912		$   (597)		214,509		213.912				65,324		279.24		279.83		70,732												3.97%		4.06%

		4Q22		225,092		$   (315)		225,407		225.092				48,348		273.44		273.76		53,821												4.03%

		1Q23		212,587		$   420		212,167		212.587				56,050		268.64		268.22		65,914												3.76%

		2Q23		210,488		$   44		210,444		210.488				67,349		277.84		277.79		76,989												3.60%

		3Q23		208,701		$   897		207,804		208.701				63,181		271.88		270.99		74,551												3.54%

		4Q23		207,048		$   (451)		207,499		207.048				56,248		263.30		263.75		69,345												3.54%

		1Q24		202,338		$   (184)		202,522		202.338				65,878		268.22		268.40		76,435												3.51%

		2Q24		212,881		$   (464)		213,345		212.881				88,711		301.59		302.06		89,568												3.58%

		3Q24		215,028		$   (414)		215,442		215.028				69,709		284.74		285.15		79,175												3.51%

		4Q24		222,773		$   (334)		223,107		222.773				68,959		291.73		292.07		78,056												3.64%

		1Q25		222,767		$   (58)		222,825		222.767				64,023		286.79		286.85		72,925												3.73%

		2Q25		232,741		$   (97)		232,838		232.741				68,911		301.65		301.75		79,948												3.77%

		3Q25		238,917		$   293		238,624		238.917				76,274		315.19		314.90		80,759												3.80%

		4Q25		246,287		$   422		245,865		246.287				61,827		308.11		307.69		69,353												3.85%































































Net Interest Income (TE) 

(in millions)





4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	222.773	222.767	232.74100000000001	238.917	246.28700000000001	NIM	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	3.6400000000000002E-2	3.73E-2	3.7699999999999997E-2	3.7999999999999999E-2	3.85E-2	









Net Interest Income before Accretion

(in millions)











Revenue ALT

		Net Interest Income		FTE Net Interest Income		Mortgage Banking Activity		Other Noninterest Income		MSR (Impairment) Recovery		Total Revenue FTE				Service charges on deposit accounts		Other service charges, commissions and fees		Gain (loss) on securities		Other noninterest income				Net Interest Income (TE)		Mortgage Banking Activity		Other Noninterest Income		MSR (Impairment) Recovery		Total Revenue FTE																		NIM		NIM Ex. Excess Liquidity (1)

		3Q 11		28022

		4Q 11		33021

		1Q 12		27655

		2Q 12		29059

		3Q 12		28420

		4Q 12		29,898

		1Q 13		28,694

		2Q 13		29,666

		3Q 13		29,542

		4Q 13		29,325

		1Q 14		37,488

		2Q 14		35,626

		3Q 14		39,608																																																																												0.0112007446				0.0121130327				0.0110750642

		4Q 14		41,498

		1Q 15		39,323																																																4.39%		43.9

		2Q 15		41,267																																																4.14%		41.4

		3Q 15		48,120																																																4.07%		40.7

		4Q 15		49403.4																																																3.98%		39.8

		1Q 16		51176.95																																																4.03%		40.3

		2Q 16		55524.9																																																4.01%		40.1

		3Q 16		58024.25																																																3.99%		39.9

		4Q 16		58896.6153846154																																																3.95%		39.5

		1Q 17		62,109																																																3.97%

		2Q 17		64,774																																																3.95%

		3Q17		68,668																																																3.95%

		4Q17		71,537																																																3.94%

		1Q18		69,787																																																3.92%

		2Q18		76,943																																																3.95%

		3Q18		100,117																																																3.92%

		4Q18		100,633																																																3.91%

		1Q19		100,453		14,677		16,094				131,224				11,646		789		66		3,593												131,224																		3.95%

		2Q19		102,713		18,523		16,713				137,949				12,168		803		69		3,673												137,949																		3.91%

		3Q19		149,896		53,041		23,952				226,889				13,411		1,236		4		9,301												226,889																		3.84%

		4Q19		156,454		33,168		21,945				211,567				13,567		935		(1)		7,444												211,567																		3.86%

		1Q20		149,018		35,333		19,046				203,397				11,844		961		(9)		6,250												203,397																		3.70%

		2Q20		165,179		104,925		16,035				286,139				9,922		949		14		5,150												286,139																		3.83%		3.83%

		3Q20		163,949		138,627		20,391				322,967				10,914		1,039		0		8,438												322,967																		3.64%		3.64%

		4Q20		164,763		95,192		16,951				276,906				11,465		965		0		4,521												276,906																		3.64%		3.72%

		1Q21		166,157		98,486		19,487		9,733		284,130				10,829		1,016		(12)		7,654		1Q21		58%		35%		7%		3%		284,130																		3.57%		3.90%

		2Q21		163,013		70,231		19,009		749		252,253				11,007		1,056		1		6,945		2Q21		65%		28%		8%		0%		252,253																		3.34%		3.70%

		3Q21		162,819		56,460		20,102		(1,398)		239,381				11,486		1,154		530		6,932		3Q21		68%		24%		8%		-1%		239,381																		3.22%		3.67%

		4Q21		167,914		60,723		21,046		4,540		249,683				11,784		962		(4)		8,304		4Q21		67%		24%		8%		2%		249,683																		3.18%		3.72%

		1Q22		173,557		62,938		23,973		9,654		260,468				11,058		939		(27)		12,003		1Q22		67%		24%		9%		4%		260,468																		3.35%		3.85%

		2Q22		192,334		58,761		25,080		10,838		276,175				11,148		998		248		12,686		2Q22		70%		21%		9%		4%		276,175																		32.05%		3.85%

		3Q22		213,912		40,350		24,974		1,332		279,236				11,168		970		(21)		12,857		3Q22		77%		14%		9%		0%		279,236				0.766		0.145		0.089

		4Q22		225,092		22,855		25,493		0		273,440				11,125		968		3		13,397		4Q22		82%		9%

Roux, Matt: Roux, Matt:
+.01 rounding		9%		0%		273,440				0.823		0.084		0.093

		1Q23		212,587		31,392		24,658		0		268,637				10,936		971		6		12,745		1Q23		79%		12%		9%		0%		268,637				0.791		0.117		0.092

		2Q23		210,488		40,742		26,607		0		277,837				11,295		975		(6)		14,343		2Q23		76%		15%		9%

Roux, Matt: Roux, Matt:
-.01 rounding		0%		277,837				0.758		0.147		0.096

		3Q23		208,701		36,290		26,891		0		271,882				12,092		1,221		(16)		13,594		3Q23		77%		13%		10%		0%		271,882				0.768		0.133		0.099

		4Q23		207,048		31,461		24,787		0		263,296				12,252		1,234		(288)		11,589		4Q23		79%		12%		9%		0%		263,296				0.786		0.119		0.094

		1Q24		202,338		39,430		26,448		0		268,216				11,759		1,202		(7)		13,494		1Q24		75%		15%		10%		0%		268,216				0.754		0.147		0.099

		2Q24		212,881		46,399		42,312		0		301,592				12,672		1,211		12,335		16,094		2Q24		71%		15%		14%		0%		301,592				0.706		0.154		0.140

		3Q24		215,028		37,947		31,762		0		284,737				12,918		1,163		(8)		17,689		3Q24		76%		13%		11%		0%		284,737				0.755		0.133		0.112

		4Q24		222,773		36,699		32,260		0		291,732				13,544		1,182		(16)		17,550		4Q24		76%		13%		11%		0%		291,732				0.764		0.126		0.111

		1Q25		222,767		35,254		28,769		0		286,790				13,133		1,109		40		14,487		1Q25		78%		12%		10%		0%		286,790				0.777

		2Q25		232,741		39,221		29,690		0		301,652				13,493		1,158		0		15,039		2Q25		77%		13%		10%		0%		301,652				0.772

		3Q25		238,917		40,666		35,608		0		315,191				13,931		1,581		1,124		18,972		3Q25		76%		13%		11%		0%		315,191				0.758

		4Q25		246,287		31,874		29,953		0		308,114				14,088		1,102		12		14,751		4Q25		80%		10%		10%		0%		308,114				0.799

































































Net Interest Income before Accretion

(in millions)









FTE Revenue Sources

(in millions)



FTE Net Interest Income	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	222773	222767	232741	238917	246287	Mortgage Banking Activity	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	36699	35254	39221	40666	31874	Other Noninterest Income	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	32260	28769	29690	35608	29953	Total Revenue FTE	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	291732	286790	301652	315191	308114	MSR (Impairment) Recovery	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0	0	0	0	0	







Revenue Sources (Tax-Equivalent)

(in millions)



Net Interest Income (TE)	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.76	0.78	0.77	0.76	0.8	Mortgage Banking Activity	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.13	0.12	0.13	0.13	0.1	Other Noninterest Income	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.11	0.1	0.1	0.11	0.1	MSR (Impairment) Recovery	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0	0	0	0	0	Total Revenue FTE	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	291732	286790	301652	315191	308114	











PPNR

		PPNR		Net Income		Taxes		Provision		PPNR		Average Assets		ROA		Adjusted ROA		PPNR ROA		Day Count (Manual)		Year Days (Manual)		Diluted EPS		Adjusted Diluted EPS

		1Q22		81,698		27,706		6,231		115,635		23,275,654		1.42%				2.01%		90		365		$   1.17		$   1.08

		2Q22		90,066		28,019		14,924		133,009		23,405,201		1.54%				2.28%		91		365		$   1.30		$   1.18

		3Q22		92,555		28,520		17,652		138,727		23,598,465		1.56%				2.33%		92		365		$   1.34		$   1.32

		4Q22		82,221		22,313		32,890		137,424		24,354,979		1.34%				2.24%		92		365		$   1.18		$   1.17

		1Q23		60,421		18,131		49,729		128,281		25,115,927		0.98%		0.97%		2.07%		90		365		$   0.87		$   0.86

		2Q23		62,635		20,335		45,516		128,486		25,631,846		0.98%		0.98%		2.01%		91		365		$   0.91		$   0.91

		3Q23		80,115		24,912		24,459		129,486		25,525,913		1.25%		1.25%		2.01%		92		365		$   1.16		$   1.16

		4Q23		65,934		24,452		22,952		113,338		25,341,990		1.03%		1.15%		1.77%		92		365		$   0.96		$   1.07

		1Q24		74,312		23,138		21,105		118,555		25,295,088		1.18%		1.20%		1.89%		91		366		$   1.08		$   1.10

		2Q24		90,785		35,717		18,773		145,275		25,954,808		1.41%		1.25%		2.25%		91		366		$   1.32		$   1.17

		3Q24		99,212		26,673		6,107		131,992		26,442,984		1.49%		1.43%		1.99%		92		366		$   1.44		$   1.38

		4Q24		94,376		31,647		12,808		138,831		26,444,894		1.42%		1.43%		2.09%		92		366		$   1.37		$   1.38

		1Q25		87,935		25,001		21,892		134,828		26,229,423		1.36%		1.36%		2.08%		90		365		$   1.27		$   1.28

		2Q25		109,834		32,858		2,772		145,464		26,757,322		1.65%		1.64%		2.18%		91		365		$   1.60		$   1.59

		3Q25		106,029		31,013		22,630		159,672		26,972,134		1.56%		1.55%		2.35%		92		365		$   1.54		$   1.53

		4Q25		108,356		32,738		22,950		164,044		27,394,953		1.57%		1.58%		2.38%		92		365		$   1.59		$   1.59



Adjusted Diluted EPS	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1.3753717555769136	1.2754393427434094	1.5908349626173988	1.5333572297970328	1.5930133847048733	Adjusted ROA	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1.4303142487790717E-2	1.3613236300826493E-2	1.6405927368915371E-2	1.5487193673421549E-2	1.5763582755394842E-2	









Diluted EPS	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1.37	1.27	1.6	1.54	1.59	ROA	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1.4197536500849161E-2	1.3596382878028912E-2	1.6464389337354727E-2	1.5596041922700503E-2	1.5692330341793726E-2	











EA TBV

				Earnings Assets (Billions)		Total Assets (Billions)		Tangible Book Value per Share

		1Q22

		2Q22

		3Q22

		4Q22

		1Q23

		2Q23

		3Q23

		4Q23

		1Q24

		2Q24

		3Q24		$   24.3		$   26.4		$   37.51

		4Q24		$   24.1		$   26.3		$   38.59

		1Q25		$   24.5		$   26.5		$   39.78

		2Q25		$   24.6		$   26.7		$   41.32

		3Q25		$   25.1		$   27.1		$   42.90

		4Q25		$   25.5		$   27.5		$   44.18



Earnings Assets (Billions)	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	24.146137	24.473541000000001	24.623877	25.093643	25.467645000000001	Tangible Book Value per Share	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	











Noninterest Income

		Net Interest Income		Service charges on deposit accounts		Mortgage banking activity		Other service charges, commissions and fees		Gain (loss) on securities		Other noninterest income		Total				Service charges on deposit accounts		Mortgage banking activity		Other		Total

		1Q19		11,646		14,677		789		66		3,593		30,771				$   11.6		$   14.7		$   4.4		$   30.8

		2Q19		12,168		18,523		803		69		3,673		35,236				$   12.2		$   18.5		$   4.5		$   35.2

		3Q19		13,411		53,041		1,236		4		9,301		76,993				$   13.4		$   53.0		$   10.5		$   77.0

		4Q19		13,567		33,168		935		(1)		7,444		55,113				$   13.6		$   33.2		$   8.4		$   55.1

		1Q20		11,844		35,333		961		(9)		6,250		54,379				$   11.8		$   35.3		$   7.2		$   54.4

		2Q20		9,922		104,925		949		14		5,150		120,960				$   9.9		$   104.9		$   6.1		$   121.0

		3Q20		10,914		138,627		1,039		- 0		8,438		159,018				$   10.9		$   138.6		$   9.5		$   159.0

		4Q20		11,465		95,192		965		- 0		4,521		112,143				$   11.5		$   95.2		$   5.5		$   112.1

		1Q21		10,829		98,486		1,016		(12)		7,654		117,973				$   10.8		$   98.5		$   8.7		$   118.0

		2Q21		11,007		70,231		1,056		1		6,945		89,240				$   11.0		$   70.2		$   8.0		$   89.2

		3Q21		11,486		56,460		1,154		530		6,932		76,562				$   11.5		$   56.5		$   8.6		$   76.6

		4Q21		11,784		60,723		962		(4)		8,304		81,769				$   11.8		$   60.7		$   9.3		$   81.8

		1Q22		11,058		62,938		939		(27)		12,003		86,911				$   11.1		$   62.9		$   12.9		$   86.9

		2Q22		11,148		58,761		998		248		12,686		83,841				$   11.1		$   58.8		$   13.9		$   83.8

		3Q22		11,168		40,350		970		(21)		12,857		65,324				$   11.2		$   40.4		$   13.8		$   65.3

		4Q22		11,125		22,855		968		3		13,397		48,348				$   11.1		$   22.9		$   14.4		$   48.3

		1Q23		10,936		31,392		971		6		12,745		56,050				$   10.9		$   31.4		$   13.7		$   56.1

		2Q23		11,295		40,742		975		(6)		14,343		67,349				$   11.3		$   40.7		$   15.3		$   67.3

		3Q23		12,092		36,290		1,221		(16)		13,594		63,181				$   12.1		$   36.3		$   14.8		$   63.2

		4Q23		12,252		31,461		1,234		(288)		11,589		56,248				$   12.3		$   31.5		$   12.5		$   56.2

		1Q24		11,759		39,430		1,202		(7)		13,494		65,878				$   11.8		$   39.4		$   14.7		$   65.9

		2Q24		12,672		46,399		1,211		12,335		16,094		88,711				$   12.7		$   46.4		$   29.6		$   88.7

		3Q24		12,918		37,947		1,163		(8)		17,689		69,709				$   12.9		$   37.9		$   18.8		$   69.7

		4Q24		13,544		36,699		1,182		(16)		17,550		68,959				$   13.5		$   36.7		$   18.7		$   69.0

		1Q25		13,133		35,254		1,109		40		14,487		64,023				$   13.1		$   35.3		$   15.6		$   64.0

		2Q25		13,493		39,221		1,158		- 0		15,039		68,911				$   13.5		$   39.2		$   16.2		$   68.9

		3Q25		13,931		40,666		1,124		1,581		18,972		76,274				$   13.9		$   40.7		$   21.7		$   76.3

		4Q25		14,088		31,874		1,102		12		14,751		61,827				$   14.1		$   31.9		$   47.7		$   93.7























































Net Interest Income before Accretion

(in millions)









Noninterest Income

(in millions)



Service charges on deposit accounts	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	13.544	13.132999999999999	13.493	13.930999999999999	14.087999999999999	Mortgage banking activity	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	36.698999999999998	35.253999999999998	39.220999999999997	40.665999999999997	31.873999999999999	Other	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	18.716000000000001	15.635999999999999	16.196999999999999	21.677	47.738999999999997	Total	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	68.959000000000003	64.022999999999996	68.911000000000001	76.274000000000001	93.700999999999993	









Expenses

		Expenses		Total		Credit		Merger and conversion charges		Executive Retirement		Restructuring Charge		Certain compliance resolution expenses		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		Expenses related to DOJ/SEC Investigations (2020 & Prior) FDIC Special Assessment (2023-2025)		Natural disaster expense / pandemic		Loss on sale of premises		Tax effect of adjustment items		LOB Adjustments		LOBs		Net		LOBs		Banking		Adj. Efficiency

		4Q12		29,791		2,548		0										0												27243				27.24

		1Q13		28,884		4,844		0										0												24040				24.04

		2Q13		26,688		2,349		0										0										4351		19988		4.35		19.99

		3Q13		28,749		2,971		413										0										4540		20825		4.54		20.83

		4Q13		37,624		5,322		4,350										0										5493		22459		5.49		22.46

		1Q14		33,239		2,190		450										0										4807		25792		4.81		25.79

		2Q14		37,318		2,840		2,872										0										6,714		24,892		6.71		24.89

		3Q14		38,579		3,186		551										0										7,142		27,700		7.14		27.70

		4Q14		41,733		5,290		67										0										6,997		29,379		7.00		29.38

		1Q15		40,827		3,161		15										0										6,954		30,697		6.95		30.70

		2Q15		56,864		11,240		5,712										0										8,852		31,060		8.85		31.06

		3Q15		48,396		1,083		19										-										8,654		38,640		8.65		38.64

		4Q15		53,028		2,223		1,807										-										8835		40,163		8.84		40.16

		1Q16		55,600		1,799		6,359										-										9205		38,237		9.21		38.24

		2Q16		52,359		1,764		0										0										11274		39,321		11.27		39.32

		3Q16		53,199		1,526		-		-				-		-		-		-		238		(83)				12059		40,902		12.06		40.90

		4Q16		54,677		1,083		17		-				5,750		-		-		-		430		(2,169)				10686		37,794		10.69		37.79

		1Q17		53,093		933		402		-				-		-		-		-		295		(244)				13708		38,688		13.71		38.69

		2Q17		55,739		599		-		-				-		-		-		-		570		(199)				14,366		40,803		14.37		40.80

		3Q17		63,767		1,347		92		-				4,729		-		-		410		91		(1,863)				16,567		41,878		16.57		41.88

		4Q17		59,337		614		421		-				434		456		-		-		308		(567)				15,633		42,541		15.63		42.54

		1Q18		59,098		549		835		-				-		-		-		-		583		(298)				14,169		43,511		14.17		43.51

		2Q18		86,386		1,045		18,391		5,457				-		-		-		-		196		(4,192)				18,508		43,834		18.51		43.83

		3Q18		72,353		1,248		276		962		229		-		-		-		-		4		377				17,312		53,570		17.31		53.57

		4Q18		75,810		1,174		997		2,005		754		-		-		-		882		250		(810)				18,016		52,906		18.02		52.91

		1Q19		75,425		911		2,057		-		245		-		-		-		(89)		919		(450)				15,664		56,629		15.66		56.63		55.12%

		2Q19		81,251		979		3,475		-		-		-		-		-		50		2,800		(1,172)

Matt Roux: Matt Roux:
adjusted for tax benefit of MSR impairment which is in noninterest income				19,626		55,300		19.63		55.30		53.77%

		3Q19		192,697		1,094		65,158		-		-		-		-		-		-		889		(13,515)				45,543		81,107		45.54		81.11		57.25%

		4Q19		122,564		1,098		2,415		-		-		-		-		463		-		1,413		(821)				40,836		77,437		40.84		77.44		55.61%

		1Q20		138,053		2,198		540		-		-		-		-		1,443		548		470		(628)				44,643		90,409		44.64		90.41		59.87%

		2Q20		155,768		950		895		-		1,463		-		-		1,294		2,043		281		(1,255)				66,750		83,042		66.75		83.04		51.08%

		3Q20		153,692		802		(44)		-		50		-		-		268		470		(97)		(157)				70,786		82,259		70.79		82.26		47.34%

		4Q20		151,116		1,156		-		-		-		-		-		53		235		(30)		(54)				66,076		84,782		66.08		84.78		52.67%

		1Q21		148,798		547		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(264)		56				66,044		83,018		66.04		83.02		54.62%

		2Q21		135,761		622		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(236)		49				59,854		76,143		59.85		76.14		54.07%

		3Q21		137,196		377		183		-		-		-		-		-		-		1,136		(242)				56,098		79,779		56.10		79.78		56.56%

		4Q21		138,369		1,992		4,023		-		-		-		-		-		-		(126)		(710)				55,938		78,534		55.94		78.53		54.85%

		1Q22		143,820		(965)		977		-		-		-		-		-		-		(6)		(3)				52,276		90,573		52.28		90.57		56.95%

		2Q22		142,196		496		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(39)		8				52,309		89,926		52.31		89.93		53.66%

		3Q22		139,578		126		-		-		-		-		-		-		151		-		(31)				45,869		93,558		45.87		93.56		50.12%

		4Q22		135,061		372		235		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(49)				38,387		96,439		38.39		96.44		49.61%

		1Q23		139,421		435		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				38,748		100,673		38.75		100.67		51.99%

		2Q23		148,403		848		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				40,756		107,647		40.76		107.65		53.41%

		3Q23		141,446		(1,360)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				40,289		101,157		40.29		101.16		52.02%

		4Q23		149,011		157		-		-		-		-		-		11,566		-		(1,903)		(2,029)		-		34,950		104,398		34.95		104.40		52.87%

		1Q24		148,711		486		-		-		-		-		-		2,909		-		-		(611)		-		40,411		105,391		40.41		105.39		54.56%

		2Q24		155,357		840		-		-		-		-		-		(895)		-		-				-		45,590		110,662		45.59		110.66		55.00%

		3Q24		151,777		(110)		-		-		-		-		-		-		150		-				-		41,877		109,750		41.88		109.75		54.25%

		4Q24		151,949		1,271		-		-		-		-		-		(559)		400		1,203				-		41,383		109,522		41.38		109.52		51.82%

		1Q25		151,034		765		-		-		-		-		-		138		-		-				-		39,438		111,458		39.44		111.46		52.62%

		2Q25		155,260		657		-		-		-		-		-		(138)		-		-				-		43,409		111,989		43.41		111.99		51.58%

		3Q25		154,566		770		-		-		-		-		-		(318)		-		-				-		40,593		114,291		40.59		114.29		49.47%

		4Q25		143,090		953		-		-		-		-		-		(1,136)		-		-				-		39,670		104,556		39.67		104.56		46.54%







		Adjustment items:

		Merger and conversion charges

		Executive Chairman retirement benefits

		Certain compliance resolution expenses

		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools

		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma

		Loss on sale of premises

		Tax effect of adjustment items

		After tax adjustment items







Adjusted Operating Expenses

(in millions)



Banking	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	109.52200000000001	111.458	111.989	114.291	104.556	LOBs	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	41.383000000000003	39.438000000000002	43.408999999999999	40.593000000000004	39.67	







Adjusted Efficiency Ratio



Adj. Efficiency	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.5181963655343873	0.52622291658674891	0.51576522755031595	0.49468691611172327	0.46536675712040887	







Expenses GAAP

		Expenses		Total		LOBs		Net		LOBs		Banking		Efficiency

		4Q12		29,791				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		1Q13		28,884				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		2Q13		26,688		4351		ERROR:#REF!		4.35		ERROR:#REF!

		3Q13		28,749		4540		ERROR:#REF!		4.54		ERROR:#REF!

		4Q13		37,624		5493		ERROR:#REF!		5.49		ERROR:#REF!

		1Q14		33,239		4807		ERROR:#REF!		4.81		ERROR:#REF!

		2Q14		37,318		6,714		ERROR:#REF!		6.71		ERROR:#REF!

		3Q14		38,579		7,142		ERROR:#REF!		7.14		ERROR:#REF!

		4Q14		41,733		6,997		ERROR:#REF!		7.00		ERROR:#REF!

		1Q15		40,827		6,954		ERROR:#REF!		6.95		ERROR:#REF!

		2Q15		56,864		8,852		ERROR:#REF!		8.85		ERROR:#REF!

		3Q15		48,396		8,654		ERROR:#REF!		8.65		ERROR:#REF!

		4Q15		53,028		8835		ERROR:#REF!		8.84		ERROR:#REF!

		1Q16		55,600		9205		ERROR:#REF!		9.21		ERROR:#REF!

		2Q16		52,359		11274		ERROR:#REF!		11.27		ERROR:#REF!

		3Q16		53,199		12059		ERROR:#REF!		12.06		ERROR:#REF!

		4Q16		54,677		10686		ERROR:#REF!		10.69		ERROR:#REF!

		1Q17		53,093		13708		ERROR:#REF!		13.71		ERROR:#REF!

		2Q17		55,739		14,366		ERROR:#REF!		14.37		ERROR:#REF!

		3Q17		63,767		16,567		ERROR:#REF!		16.57		ERROR:#REF!

		4Q17		59,337		15,633		ERROR:#REF!		15.63		ERROR:#REF!

		1Q18		59,098		14,169		ERROR:#REF!		14.17		ERROR:#REF!

		2Q18		86,386		18,508		ERROR:#REF!		18.51		ERROR:#REF!

		3Q18		72,353		17,312		ERROR:#REF!		17.31		ERROR:#REF!

		4Q18		75,810		18,016		ERROR:#REF!		18.02		ERROR:#REF!

		1Q19		75,425		15,664		ERROR:#REF!		15.66		ERROR:#REF!		55.12%

		2Q19		81,251		19,626		ERROR:#REF!		19.63		ERROR:#REF!		53.77%

		3Q19		192,697		45,543		ERROR:#REF!		45.54		ERROR:#REF!		57.25%

		4Q19		122,564		40,836		ERROR:#REF!		40.84		ERROR:#REF!		55.61%

		1Q20		138,053		44,643		93,410		44.64		93.41		68.23%

		2Q20		155,768		66,750		89,018		66.75		89.02		54.70%

		3Q20		153,692		70,786		82,906		70.79		82.91		47.80%

		4Q20		151,116		66,076		85,040		66.08		85.04		54.83%

		1Q21		148,798		66,044		82,754		66.04		82.75		52.59%

		2Q21		135,761		59,854		75,907		59.85		75.91		54.07%

		3Q21		137,196		56,098		81,098		56.10		81.10		57.59%

		4Q21		138,369		55,938		82,431		55.94		82.43		55.66%

		1Q22		143,820		52,276		91,544		52.28		91.54		55.43%

		2Q22		142,196		52,309		89,887		52.31		89.89		51.67%

		3Q22		139,578		45,869		93,709		45.87		93.71		50.15%

		4Q22		135,061		38,387		96,674		38.39		96.67		49.57%

		1Q23		139,421		38,748		100,673		38.75		100.67		52.08%

		2Q23		148,403		40,756		107,647		40.76		107.65		53.60%

		3Q23		141,446		40,289		101,157		40.29		101.16		52.21%

		4Q23		149,011		34,950		114,061		34.95		114.06		56.80%

		1Q24		148,711		40,411		108,300		40.41		108.30		55.64%

		2Q24		155,357		45,590		109,767		45.59		109.77		51.68%

		3Q24		151,777		41,877		109,900		41.88		109.90		53.49%

		4Q24		151,949		41,383		110,566		41.38		110.57		52.26%

		1Q25		151,034		39,438		111,596		39.44		111.60		52.83%

		2Q25		155,260		43,409		111,851		43.41		111.85		51.63%

		3Q25		154,566		40,593		113,973		40.59		113.97		49.19%

		4Q25		143,090		39,670		103,420		39.67		103.42		46.59%













Noninterest Expenses

(in millions)



Banking	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	110.566	111.596	111.851	113.973	103.42	LOBs	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	41.383000000000003	39.438000000000002	43.408999999999999	40.593000000000004	39.67	







Efficiency Ratio



Efficiency	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.52255657197881555	0.52834584519803263	0.51628735983825702	0.49187558474786625	0.46588785351019424	







Equity

				TCE/TA		TBV		EPS

		4Q 12		8.20%		10.06

		1Q 13		8.83%		10.15

		2Q 13		9.15%		10.29

		3Q 13		9.22%		10.23

		4Q 13		6.83%		10.39

		1Q 14		7.53%		10.31

		2Q 14		7.04%		10.26

		3Q 14		7.27%		10.68

		4Q 14		7.42%		10.99

		1Q 15		7.56%		13.01

		2Q 15		7.46%		11.81

		3Q 15		7.76%		$   12.31

		4Q 15		7.44%		$   12.65

		1Q 16		7.68%		$   13.13

		2Q 16		7.96%		$   13.89

		3Q 16		7.90%		$   14.38

		4Q 16		7.46%		$   14.42

		1Q 17		8.86%		$   16.60

		2Q 17		8.84%		$   17.24

		3Q 17		8.81%		$   17.78

		4Q17		8.62%		$   17.86

		1Q18		8.30%		$   16.90

		2Q18		7.65%		$   17.12

		3Q18		7.77%		$   17.78

		4Q18		8.22%		$   18.83

		1Q19		8.46%		$   19.73

		2Q19		8.68%		$   20.81

		3Q19		8.43%		$   20.29

		4Q19		8.40%		$   20.81

		1Q20		8.25%		$   20.44

		2Q20		7.70%		$   20.90

		3Q20		8.27%		$   22.46

		4Q20		8.47%		$   23.69

		1Q21		8.62%		$   25.27

		2Q21		8.83%		$   26.45

		3Q21		8.88%		$   27.46

		4Q21		8.05%		$   26.26

		1Q22		8.32%		$   26.84		$   1.17

		2Q22		8.58%		$   27.89		$   1.30

		3Q22		8.75%		$   28.62		$   1.34

		4Q22		8.67%		$   29.92		$   1.18

		1Q23		8.55%		$   30.79		$   0.87

		2Q23		8.80%		$   31.42		$   0.91

		3Q23		9.11%		$   32.38		$   1.16

		4Q23		9.64%		$   33.64		$   0.96

		1Q24		9.71%		$   34.52		$   1.08

		2Q24		9.72%		$   35.79		$   1.32

		3Q24		10.24%		$   37.51		$   1.44

		4Q24		10.59%		$   38.59		$   1.37

		1Q25		10.78%		$   39.78		$   1.27

		2Q25		11.09%		$   41.32		$   1.60

		3Q25		11.31%		$   42.90		$   1.54

		4Q25		11.37%		$   44.18		$   1.59



Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets





4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.10589999999999999	0.10780000000000001	0.1109	0.11310000000000001	0.1137	





Consistent Tangible Book Value(1) Growth





4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	





Diluted EPS





4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1.37	1.27	1.6	1.54	1.59	







Equity ALT

				TCE/TA		TBV

		4Q 12		8.20%		10.06

		1Q 13		8.83%		10.15

		2Q 13		9.15%		10.29

		3Q 13		9.22%		10.23

		4Q 13		6.83%		10.39

		1Q 14		7.53%		10.31

		2Q 14		7.04%		10.26

		3Q 14		7.27%		10.68

		4Q 14		7.42%		10.99

		1Q 15		7.56%		13.01

		2Q 15		7.46%		11.81

		3Q 15		7.76%		$   12.31

		4Q 15		7.44%		$   12.65

		1Q 16		7.68%		$   13.13

		2Q 16		7.96%		$   13.89

		3Q 16		7.90%		$   14.38

		4Q16		7.46%		$   14.42

		1Q17		8.86%		$   16.60

		2Q17		8.84%		$   17.24

		3Q17		8.81%		$   17.78

		4Q17		8.62%		$   17.86

		1Q18		8.30%		$   16.90

		2Q18		7.65%		$   17.12

		3Q18		7.77%		$   17.78

		4Q18		8.22%		$   18.83

		1Q19		8.46%		$   19.73

		2Q19		8.68%		$   20.81

		3Q19		8.43%		$   20.29

		4Q19		8.40%		$   20.81

		1Q20		8.25%		$   20.44

		2Q20		7.70%		$   20.90

		3Q20		8.27%		$   22.46

		4Q20		8.47%		$   23.69

		1Q21		8.62%		$   25.27

		2Q21		8.83%		$   26.45

		3Q21		8.88%		$   27.46

		4Q21		8.05%		$   26.26		13%

		1Q22		8.32%		$   26.84		10%

		2Q22		8.58%		$   27.89		10%

		3Q22		8.75%		$   28.62		10%

		4Q22		8.67%		$   29.92		11%

		1Q23		8.55%		$   30.79		13%

		2Q23		8.80%		$   31.42		13%

		3Q23		9.11%		$   32.38		13%

		4Q23		9.64%		$   33.64		12%

		1Q24		9.71%		$   34.52		12%

		2Q24		9.72%		$   35.79		11%

		3Q24		10.24%		$   37.51		13%

		4Q24		10.59%		$   38.59		13%

		1Q25		10.78%		$   39.78		14%

		2Q25		11.09%		$   41.32		15%

		3Q25		11.31%		$   42.90		14%

		4Q25		11.37%		$   44.18		13%



Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets









Tangible Book Value/Share	

4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	23.69	25.27	26.45	27.46	26.26	26.84	27.89	28.62	29.92	30.79	31.42	32.380000000000003	33.64	34.520000000000003	35.79	37.51	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	









Equity ALT (2)

				TCE/TA		Assets ($ Billions)		Deposits ($ Billions)		Brokered		Core Deposits ($ Billions)		Tangible Book Value/Share		Asset CAGR		Deposit CAGR		Non-Brokered Dep CAGR		TBV CAGR

		4Q 12		8.20%										10.06

		1Q 13		8.83%										10.15

		2Q 13		9.15%										10.29

		3Q 13		9.22%										10.23

		4Q 13		6.83%										10.39

		1Q 14		7.53%										10.31

		2Q 14		7.04%										10.26

		3Q 14		7.27%										10.68

		4Q 14		7.42%										10.99

		1Q 15		7.56%										13.01

		2Q 15		7.46%										11.81

		3Q 15		7.76%										$   12.31

		4Q 15		7.44%										$   12.65

		1Q 16		7.68%										$   13.13

		2Q 16		7.96%										$   13.89

		3Q 16		7.90%										$   14.38

		4Q16		7.46%										$   14.42

		1Q17		8.86%										$   16.60

		2Q17		8.84%										$   17.24

		3Q17		8.81%										$   17.78

		4Q17		8.62%										$   17.86

		1Q18		8.30%										$   16.90

		2Q18		7.65%										$   17.12

		3Q18		7.77%										$   17.78

		4Q18		8.22%		$   11.4								$   18.83

		1Q19		8.46%		$   11.7								$   19.73

		2Q19		8.68%		$   11.9		$   9.6						$   20.81

		3Q19		8.43%		$   17.8		$   13.7						$   20.29		LION merger

		4Q19		8.40%		$   18.2		$   14.0						$   20.81

		1Q20		8.25%		$   18.2		$   13.8		$   0.0		$   13.8		$   20.44		CECL

		2Q20		7.70%		$   19.9		$   15.6		$   0.0		$   15.6		$   20.90

		3Q20		8.27%		$   19.9		$   16.1		$   0.0		$   16.1		$   22.46

		4Q20		8.47%		$   20.4		$   17.0		$   0.0		$   17.0		$   23.69

		1Q21		8.62%		$   21.4		$   17.9		$   0.0		$   17.9		$   25.27

		2Q21		8.83%		$   21.9		$   18.3		$   0.0		$   18.3		$   26.45

		3Q21		8.88%		$   22.5		$   18.8		$   - 0		$   18.8		$   27.46

		4Q21		8.05%		$   23.9		$   19.7		$   - 0		$   19.7		$   26.26		Balboa						13%

		1Q22		8.32%		$   23.6		$   19.6		$   - 0		$   19.6		$   26.84								10%

		2Q22		8.58%		$   23.7		$   19.7		$   - 0		$   19.7		$   27.89								10%

		3Q22		8.75%		$   23.8		$   19.5		$   - 0		$   19.5		$   28.62								10%

		4Q22		8.67%		$   25.1		$   19.5		$   - 0		$   19.5		$   29.92								11%

		1Q23		8.55%		$   26.1		$   19.9		$   1.1		$   18.8		$   30.79								13%

		2Q23		8.80%		$   25.8		$   20.4		$   1.5		$   19.0		$   31.42								13%

		3Q23		9.11%		$   25.7		$   20.6		$   1.5		$   19.1		$   32.38								13%

		4Q23		9.64%		$   25.2		$   20.7		$   1.1		$   19.6		$   33.64								12%

		1Q24		9.71%		$   25.7		$   21.0		$   1.2		$   19.8		$   34.52								12%

		2Q24		9.72%		$   26.5		$   21.4		$   1.2		$   20.2		$   35.79								11%

		3Q24		10.24%		$   26.4		$   21.9		$   1.6		$   20.2		$   37.51		8%		10%				13%

		4Q24		10.59%		$   26.3		$   21.7		$   0.8		$   20.9		$   38.59		8%		9%				13.1%

		1Q25		10.78%		$   26.5		$   21.9		$   1.1		$   20.9		$   39.78		8%		10%		9%		14.2%

		2Q25		11.09%		$   26.7		$   21.9		$   1.1		$   20.8		$   41.32		6%		7%		6%		14.6%

		3Q25		11.31%		$   27.1		$   22.2		$   1.2		$   21.0		$   42.90		6%		7%		6%		13.8%

		4Q25		11.37%		$   27.5		$   22.4		$   1.2		$   21.2		$   44.18		6%		6%		5%		13.3%





Tangible Book Value





4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	23.69	25.27	26.45	27.46	26.26	26.84	27.89	28.62	29.92	30.79	31.42	32.380000000000003	33.64	34.520000000000003	35.79	37.51	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	





Tangible Book Value/Share	

4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	23.69	25.27	26.45	27.46	26.26	26.84	27.89	28.62	29.92	30.79	31.42	32.380000000000003	33.64	34.520000000000003	35.79	37.51	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	Assets ($ Billions)	

4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	20.438638000000001	21.427126999999999	21.886931000000001	22.533141000000001	23.858321	23.560292	23.687470000000001	23.813656999999999	25.053286	26.088384000000001	25.800618	25.69783	25.203699	25.655445	26.520727999999998	26.399781999999998	26.262049999999999	26.514939999999999	26.680153000000001	27.099829	27.515879000000002	









Tangible Book Value/Share	

4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	23.69	25.27	26.45	27.46	26.26	26.84	27.89	28.62	29.92	30.79	31.42	32.380000000000003	33.64	34.520000000000003	35.79	37.51	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	Deposits ($ Billions)	

4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	16.957823000000001	17.875872999999999	18.257997	18.833489	19.665552999999999	19.588441	19.684982000000002	19.466919000000001	19.462738000000002	19.897455000000001	20.443124999999998	20.590344999999999	20.708508999999999	20.997389999999999	21.444143	21.879265	21.722448	21.912409	21.932675	22.228078	22.375995	









Tangible Book Value/Share	

4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	23.69	25.27	26.45	27.46	26.26	26.84	27.89	28.62	29.92	30.79	31.42	32.380000000000003	33.64	34.520000000000003	35.79	37.51	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	Core Deposits ($ Billions)	

4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	16.956823	17.874872999999997	18.256996999999998	18.833489	19.665552999999999	19.588441	19.684982000000002	19.466919000000001	19.462738000000002	18.787391368630001	18.975214222649999	19.121483547369998	19.563856996749998	19.758899824419998	20.210844522519999	20.242303110870001	20.917499281529999	20.860692	20.799164000000001	21.027820999999999	21.176141999999999	











Balance Sheet

				Loans		Loans HFS		Other Earning Assets		Blank 1		Blank 2		Total Assets				NIB		NOW		MMDA		Savings		CD		Total

		1Q19		8,482,339		112,070				-		-		11,656,275				2,753,173		1,545,938		2,675,767		407,142		2,418,855		9,800,875

		2Q19		9,049,870		261,073				-		-		11,889,336				2,771,443		1,531,881		2,687,904		403,976		2,187,166		9,582,370

		3Q19		12,826,284		1,187,551				-		-		17,764,277				4,077,856		2,110,104		3,842,835		654,023		2,974,776		13,659,594

		4Q19		12,818,476		1,656,711				-		-		18,242,579				4,199,448		2,366,109		3,952,246		641,897		2,867,373		14,027,073

		1Q20		13,094,106		1,398,229		1,831,887		-		-		18,224,548				4,226,253		2,265,281		4,140,105		652,095		2,560,884		13,844,618

		2Q20		14,503,157		1,736,397		1,744,158		-		-		19,872,629				5,595,868		2,702,449		4,195,764		723,410		2,372,327		15,589,818

		3Q20		14,943,593		1,414,889		1,659,779		-		-		19,873,851				5,909,316		2,861,773		4,321,849		790,909		2,179,959		16,063,806

		4Q20		14,480,925		1,167,659		2,925,287		-		-		20,438,638				6,151,070		3,241,057		4,683,203		837,711		2,044,782		16,957,823

		1Q21		14,599,805		1,509,528		3,422,490		-		-		21,427,127				6,804,776		3,325,620		4,833,620		858,397		2,053,460		17,875,873

		2Q21		14,780,791		1,210,589		3,879,638		-		-		21,886,931				6,983,761		3,513,702		4,894,655		890,517		1,975,362		18,257,997

		3Q21		14,824,539		1,435,805		4,289,986		-		-		22,533,141				7,616,728		3,487,074		4,960,094		903,616		1,865,977		18,833,489

		4Q21		15,874,258		1,254,632		4,476,867		-		-		23,858,321				7,774,823		3,784,925		5,345,726		957,012		1,803,067		19,665,553

		1Q22		16,143,801		901,550		4,261,197		-		-		23,560,292				7,870,207		3,750,982		5,238,929		1,000,075		1,728,248		19,588,441

		2Q22		17,561,022		555,665		3,174,631		-		-		23,687,470				8,262,929		3,770,147		4,978,885		1,023,262		1,649,759		19,684,982

		3Q22		18,806,856		297,987		2,507,898		-		-		23,813,657				8,343,200		3,616,650		5,042,733		1,029,416		1,434,920		19,466,919

		4Q22		19,855,253		392,078		2,579,481		-		-		25,053,286				7,929,579		3,871,784		5,198,165		993,743		1,469,467		19,462,738

		1Q23		19,997,871		395,096		3,532,179		-		-		26,088,384				7,297,893		3,845,550		4,781,388		1,013,219		2,959,405		19,897,455

		2Q23		20,471,759		391,472		2,747,103		-		-		25,800,618				6,706,897		3,860,772		5,284,136		1,005,514		3,585,806		20,443,125

		3Q23		20,201,079		381,466		2,975,533		-		-		25,697,830				6,589,610		3,607,856		5,818,896		830,402		3,743,581		20,590,345

		4Q23		20,269,303		281,332		2,553,084		-		-		25,203,699				6,491,639		3,972,479		5,968,135		808,350		3,467,906		20,708,509

		1Q24		20,600,260		364,332		2,614,242		-		-		25,655,445				6,538,322		3,868,998		6,132,745		788,665		3,668,660		20,997,390

		2Q24		20,992,603		570,180		4,520,016		-		-		26,520,728				6,649,220		3,934,596		6,399,701		773,512		3,687,114		21,444,143

		3Q24		20,964,981		553,379		2,794,312		-		-		26,399,782				6,670,320		3,813,587		6,483,316		760,886		4,151,156		21,879,265

		4Q24		20,739,906		528,599		2,877,632		-		-		26,262,050				6,498,293		4,083,818		7,143,306		764,373		3,232,658		21,722,448

		1Q25		20,706,644		545,388		3,221,509		-		-		26,514,940				6,744,781		4,025,280		6,886,371		774,274		3,481,703		21,912,409

		2Q25		21,041,497		544,091		3,038,289		-		-		26,680,153				6,800,519		4,038,284		6,847,686		760,093		3,486,093		21,932,675

		3Q25		21,258,374		604,136		3,231,133		-		-		27,099,829				6,757,233		4,097,039		7,089,823		750,682		3,533,301		22,228,078

		4Q25		21,513,522		623,152		5,735,867		-		-		27,515,879				6,426,145		4,130,070		7,561,533		758,937		3,499,310		22,375,995

















Total Assets

(in billions)



Total Assets	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	26262050	26514940	26680153	27099829	27515879	Loans HFS	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1398229	1736397	1414889	1167659	1509528	





Deposit Composition



NIB	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	6498293	6744781	6800519	6757233	6426145	NOW	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	4083818	4025280	4038284	4097039	4130070	MMDA	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	7143306	6886371	6847686	7089823	7561533	Savings	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	764373	774274	760093	750682	758937	CD	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	3232658	3481703	3486093	3533301	3499310	







Earning Assets

(in millions)



Loans	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	20739906	20706644	21041497	21258374	21513522	Loans HFS	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	528599	545388	544091	604136	623152	Other Earning Assets	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	2877632	3221509	3038289	3231133	5735867	Blank 1	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0	0	0	0	0	Blank 2	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0	0	0	0	0	Total Assets	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	26262050	26514940	26680153	27099829	27515879	







Total Deposits

(in billions)



Total	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	21722448	21912409	21932675	22228078	22375995	Loans HFS	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1398229	1736397	1414889	1167659	1509528	







Earnings Summary





		(dollars in thousands, except per share data)		Quarter to Date Results														Year To Date Results

				4Q25		3Q25		Change				4Q24		Change				2025		2024		Change

		Net Income		$   108,356		$   106,029		2%				$   94,376		15%				$   412,154		$   358,685		15%

		Adjusted Net Income(1)		$   108,848		$   105,289		3%				$   95,078		14%				$   411,625		$   346,640		19%



		Net Income Per Diluted Share		$   1.59		$   1.54		3%				$   1.37		16%				$   6.00		$   5.19		16%

		Adjusted Net Income Per Share(1)		$   1.59		$   1.53		4%				$   1.38		15%				$   5.99		$   5.02		19%



		Return on Assets		1.57%		1.56%		1%				1.42%		11%				1.54%		1.38%		11%

		Adjusted Return on Assets(1)		1.58%		1.55%		2%				1.43%		10%				1.53%		1.33%		15%



		Return on Equity		10.63%		10.61%		0%				10.09%		5%				10.52%		10.01%		5%

		Return on TCE(1)		14.46%		14.57%		-1%				14.27%		1%				14.51%		14.41%		1%

		Adjusted Return on TCE(1)		14.53%		14.46%		0%				14.37%		1%				14.49%		13.93%		4%



		Efficiency Ratio		46.59%		49.19%		-5%				52.26%		-11%				50.00%		53.20%		-6%

		Adjusted Efficiency Ratio(1)		46.54%		49.47%		-6%				51.82%		-10%				49.99%		53.88%		-7%



		Net Interest Margin		3.85%		3.80%		1%				3.64%		6%				3.79%		3.56%		6%



























Deposits

				NIB		NOW		MMDA		Savings		CD		Total

		4Q17		1,777,141		1,468,603		2,086,764		271,374		1,021,963		6,625,845

		4Q18		2,520,016		1,677,130		2,684,210		400,125		2,367,832		9,649,313

		4Q19		4,199,448		2,366,109		3,952,246		641,897		2,867,373		14,027,073

		4Q20		6,151,070		3,241,057		4,683,203		837,711		2,044,782		16,957,823

		4Q21		7,774,823		3,784,925		5,345,726		957,012		1,803,067		19,665,553

		4Q22		7,929,579		3,871,784		5,198,165		993,743		1,469,467		19,462,738

		4Q23		6,491,639		3,972,479		5,968,135		808,350		3,467,906		20,708,509



Deposit Composition



NIB	4Q19	4Q20	4Q21	4Q22	4Q23	4199448	6151070	7774823	7929579	6491639	NOW	4Q19	4Q20	4Q21	4Q22	4Q23	2366109	3241057	3784925	3871784	3972479	MMDA	4Q19	4Q20	4Q21	4Q22	4Q23	3952246	4683203	5345726	5198165	5968135	Savings	4Q19	4Q20	4Q21	4Q22	4Q23	641897	837711	957012	993743	808350	CD	4Q19	4Q20	4Q21	4Q22	4Q23	2867373	2044782	1803067	1469467	3467906	









Operating Highlights





		(dollars in thousands)		For the quarter								For the year to date period

				2Q22				2Q21				2022				2021

		Asset Growth (1)		127,178				459,804				-170,851				1,448,293

		Asset Growth Rate		2.16%				8.58%				-1.43%				14.17%



		Organic Loan Growth		1,417,221				180,986				1,686,764				299,866

		Organic Loan Growth Rate		35.11%				4.96%				21.25%				4.14%



		Organic Loan Growth Ex. PPP		1,448,926				485,051				1,799,601				639,514

		Organic Loan Growth Rate Ex. PPP		36.37%				14.05%				22.86%				9.37%



		Total Revenue		275,205				251,092				534,660				534,042

		Total Revenue Growth		24.28%				-45.04%				0.12%				9.64%



		Adjusted Noninterest Expense (1)		142,235				135,997				285,084				285,059

		Adj. Noninterest Expense Growth		-1.72%				-35.06%				0.01%				0.08%



		Adjusted Efficiency (1)		53.66%				54.07%				55.26%				54.36%



		NPAs/Assets		0.56%				0.32%



		Credit Related Costs		15,420				764				20,686				(27,280)		Not shown



Not Updated - No longer in presentation



Mortgage

		(dollars in thousands)		1Q23		4Q22		Change 				1Q22		Change		Not updated

								from 1Q23						from 1Q23



		Net Interest Income		$   20,027		$   19,837		1%				$   19,295		4%

		Noninterest Income		31,058		24,011		29%				61,649		-50%

		MSR Impairment (recovery)		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(9,654)		-100%

		Adjusted noninterest income		31,058		24,011		29%				51,995		-40%

		Noninterest expense		34,259		32,735		5%				46,902		-27%

		Production		946,000		947,000		-0%				1,525,000		-38%

		Gain on sale margin		1.96%		1.26%		56%				2.94%		-33%

		Purchase %		83.97%		82.67%		2%				78.00%		8%

		Gain on Sale Margin

		1Q22		2.94%

		2Q22		2.36%

		3Q22		2.10%

		4Q22		1.26%

		1Q23		1.96%

		2Q23		2.18%

		3Q23		2.15%

		4Q23		1.93%

		1Q24		2.49%

		2Q24		2.45%

		3Q24		2.17%

		4Q24		2.40%

		1Q25		2.17%

		2Q25		2.22%

		3Q25		2.20%

		4Q25		2.20%



Mortgage Gain on Sale Margin





4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	2.4E-2	2.1700000000000001E-2	2.2200000000000001E-2	2.1999999999999999E-2	2.1999999999999999E-2	







Non GAAP

		(dollars in thousands)		Quarter to Date								Year to Date

				4Q25		3Q25		4Q24				2025				2024

		Net Income		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   94,376				$   412,154				$   358,685



		Adjustment items

		Merger and conversion charges		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0

		Executive Retirement Benefits		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0

		Gain on sale of MSR		1,127		(125)		(536)				660				(10,494)

		Restructuring charges		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0

		Gain on conversion of Visa Class B-1 stock		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				(12,554)

		Servicing right impairment		910		- 0		- 0				910				- 0

		Gain on BOLI proceeds		(220)		(390)		- 0				(621)				(1,464)

		FDIC special assessment		(1,136)		(318)		(559)				(1,454)				1,455

		Natural disaster expenses		- 0		- 0		400				- 0				550

		Loss on bank premises		- 0		- 0		1,203				- 0				1,203

		Tax effect of adjustment items		(189)		93		(107)				(24)				4,166

		After tax adjustment items		492		(740)		401				(529)				(17,138)

		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		- 0		- 0		301				- 0				5,093

		Adjusted Net Income		$   108,848		$   105,289		$   95,078				$   411,625				$   346,640



		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		68,328,365		68,665,669		69,128,946				68,705,914				69,061,832

		Net income per diluted share		$   1.59		$   1.54		$   1.37				$   6.00				$   5.19

		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.59		$   1.53		$   1.38				$   5.99				$   5.02



		Average assets		27,394,953		26,972,134		26,444,894				26,842,018				26,036,681

		Return on average assets		1.57%		1.56%		1.42%				1.54%				1.38%

		Adjusted return on average assets		1.58%		1.55%		1.43%				1.53%				1.33%



		Average common equity		4,044,338		3,964,207		3,719,888				3,918,733				3,583,390

		Average tangible common equity		2,971,985		2,887,961		2,631,452				2,840,493				2,488,588

		Return on average common equity		10.63%		10.61%		10.09%				10.52%				10.01%

		Return on average tangible common equity		14.46%		14.57%		14.27%				14.51%				14.41%

		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		14.53%		14.46%		14.37%				14.49%				13.93%





				Quarter to Date												Year to Date

		(dollars in thousands)		4Q25		3Q25		2Q25		1Q25		4Q24				2025		2024



		Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Total noninterest expense		$   143,090		$   154,566		$   155,260		$   151,034		$   151,949				$   603,950		$   607,794

		Adjustment items:

		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-				-		-

		Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-				-		-

		Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-				-		-

		FDIC special assessment		1,136		318		138		(138)		559				1,454		(1,455)

		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		(400)				-		(550)

		Gain on sale of premises		-		-		-		-		(1,203)				-		(1,203)

		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   144,226		$   154,884		$   155,398		$   150,896		$   150,905				$   605,404		$   604,586



		Total Revenue

		Net interest income		$   245,307		$   237,964		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821				$   936,923		$   849,190

		Noninterest income		61,827		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959				271,035		293,257

		Total revenue		$   307,134		$   314,238		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780				$   1,207,958		$   1,142,447



		Adjusted Total Revenue

		Net interest income (TE)		$   246,287		$   238,917		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773				$   940,712		$   853,020

		Noninterest income		61,827		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959				271,035		293,257

		Total revenue (TE)		$   308,114		$   315,191		$   301,652		$   286,790		$   291,732				$   1,211,747		$   1,146,277

		Adjustment items:

		(Gain) loss on securities		(12)		(1,581)		-		(40)		16				(1,633)		(12,304)

		Gain on BOLI proceeds		(220)		(390)		-		(11)		-				(621)		(1,464)

		(Gain) loss on sale of mortgage servicing rights		1,127		(125)		(356)		14		(536)				660		(10,494)

		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		(220)		(390)		-		(11)		-				(621)		(1,464)

		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   309,919		$   313,095		$   301,296		$   286,753		$   291,212				$   1,211,063		$   1,122,015



		Efficiency ratio		46.59%		49.19%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%				50.00%		53.20%

		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		46.54%		49.47%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%				49.99%		53.88%



				Quarter to Date

		(dollars in thousands)		4Q25		3Q25		2Q25		1Q25		4Q24



		Total shareholders' equity		$   4,076,028		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522

		Less:

		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other intangibles, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761

		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   3,005,558		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115



		Period end number of shares		68,022,316		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609

		Book value per share (period end)		$   59.92		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32

		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   44.18		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59



		Total assets		$   27,515,879		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050

		Less:

		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other intangibles, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761

		Total tangible assets		$   26,445,409		$   26,025,480		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643



		Equity to Assets		14.81%		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%

		Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		11.37%		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%



				Quarter to Date												Year to Date

		(dollars in thousands)		4Q25		3Q25		2Q25		1Q25		4Q24				2025		2024



		Net income		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376				$   412,154		$   358,685

		Plus:

		Income taxes		32,738		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647				121,610		117,175

		Provision for credit losses		22,950		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808				70,244		58,793

		Pre-tax pre-provision net revenue (PPNR)		$   164,044		$   159,672		$   145,464		$   134,828		$   138,831				$   604,008		$   534,653



		Average Assets		$   27,394,953		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894				$   26,842,018		$   26,036,681



		Return on Average Assets (ROA)		1.57%		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%				1.54%		1.38%

		PPNR ROA		2.38%		2.35%		2.18%		2.08%		2.09%				2.25%		2.05%















Non GAAP TBV

				As of

		(dollars in thousands)		4Q25		3Q25		2Q25		1Q25		4Q24		3Q24		2Q24		1Q24		4Q23		3Q23		2Q23



		Total shareholders' equity		$   4,076,028		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630

		Less:

		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other intangibles, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800

		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   3,005,558		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184



		Period end number of shares		68,022,316		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783

		Book value per share (period end)		$   59.92		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51

		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   44.18		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42



				As of

				1Q23		4Q22		3Q22		2Q22		1Q22		4Q21		3Q21		2Q21		1Q21		4Q20



		Total shareholders' equity		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088

		Less:

		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005

		Other intangibles, net		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974

		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109



		Period end number of shares		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481

		Book value per share (period end)		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.06

		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69























Non GAAP 5 Yr

		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



		Return on Tangible Common Equity

		Net Income		$   261,988		$   376,913		$   346,540		$   269,105		$   358,685		$   412,154



		Average common equity		2,531,419		2,827,669		3,083,081		3,313,361		3,583,390		3,918,733

		Average tangible common equity		1,520,303		1,826,433		1,947,222		2,200,883		2,488,588		2,840,493

		Return on average common equity		10.3%		13.3%		11.2%		8.1%		10.0%		10.5%

		Return on average tangible common equity		17.2%		20.6%		17.8%		12.2%		14.4%		14.5%







		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



		Total shareholders' equity		$   2,647,088		$   2,966,451		$   3,197,400		$   3,426,747		$   3,751,522		$   4,076,028

		Less:

		Goodwill		928,005		1,012,620		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other intangibles, net		71,974		125,938		106,194		87,949		70,761		54,824

		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   1,647,109		$   1,827,893		$   2,075,560		$   2,323,152		$   2,665,115		$   3,005,558



		Total assets		$   20,438,638		$   23,858,321		$   25,053,286		$   25,203,699		$   26,262,050		$   27,515,879

		Less:

		Goodwill		928,005		1,012,620		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other intangibles, net		71,974		125,938		106,194		87,949		70,761		54,824

		Total tangible assets		$   19,438,659		$   22,719,763		$   23,931,446		$   24,100,104		$   25,175,643		$   26,445,409



		Equity to Assets		13.0%		12.4%		12.8%		13.6%		14.3%		14.8%

		Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		8.5%		8.0%		8.7%		9.6%		10.6%		11.4%















5 Yr Lookback



																								2021-2025

																								(5 Year)

								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025				Average				1Q25 (1)

						ROA		1.10%		1.36%		1.73%		1.47%		1.06%		1.38%		1.54%				1.43%				1.36%

						ROTCE(2)		13.6%		17.2%		20.6%		17.8%		12.2%		14.4%		14.5%				15.9%				13.1%

						Net Interest Margin		3.88%		3.70%		3.32%		3.76%		3.61%		3.56%		3.79%				3.61%				3.73%				TE

						Net Interest Income Growth(3)				26.2%		2.8%		22.2%		4.2%		1.7%		10.3%				8.3%								Non TE

						Efficiency Ratio		67.1%		55.2%		54.9%		51.7%		53.7%		53.2%		50.0%				52.7%				52.8%

						Fees/Revenue		28.2%		41.2%		35.8%		26.2%		22.5%		25.7%		22.4%				26.5%				22.4%

						NIB Deposits/Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.3%		39.5%		40.7%		31.3%		29.9%		28.7%				34.1%				ERROR:#DIV/0!

						CET1 Ratio(1)		9.90%		11.1%		10.5%		9.9%		11.2%		12.7%		13.2%				11.5%				12.9%

						TCE Ratio(2)		8.36%		8.4%		8.0%		8.7%		9.6%		10.6%		11.4%				9.7%				10.8%

						CRE Concentration				250.9%		291%		292%		282%		268%		262%				279%

						Allowance for Credit Losses/Total Loans		0.30%		1.38%		1.06%		1.04%		1.52%		1.63%		1.62%				1.37%				1.67%

						Net Charge Offs/Total Loans		0.10%		0.31%		0.04%		0.08%		0.25%		0.19%		0.18%				0.15%				0.18%				Add (4) back in here

						NCOs, excl. equipment finance																		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				(1) 1Q25 growth percentages are linked quarter annualized

				(2) Considered Non-GAAP measures – See reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP measures in Appendix

				(3) CET1 as of 1Q25 is estimated

















5 Yr Lookback v2



								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				5 Yr Average				1Q25 (1)

				Performance Metrics

						ROA		1.10%		1.36%		1.73%		1.47%		1.06%		1.38%				1.40%				1.36%

						ROTCE		13.6%		17.2%		20.6%		17.8%		12.2%		14.4%				16.5%				13.1%

						Net Interest Margin		3.88%		3.70%		3.32%		3.76%		3.61%		3.56%				3.59%				3.73%				TE

						Efficiency Ratio		67.1%		55.2%		54.9%		51.7%		53.7%		53.2%				53.7%				52.8%

						Fees/Revenue		28.2%		41.2%		35.8%		26.2%		22.5%		25.7%				30.3%				22.4%				Non TE

						NIB Deposits/Total		29.9%		36.3%		39.5%		40.7%		31.3%		29.9%				35.6%				30.8%



				Growth

						Adjusted EPS Growth												26%								-

						TBV Per Share Growth (2)				14%		11%		14%		12%		15%				13%				13%

						Asset Growth				12%		17%		5%		1%		4%				8%				4%

						Loan Growth				13%		10%		25%		2%		2%				10%				-1%

						Deposit Growth				21%		16%		-1%		6%		5%				9%				4%

						NIB Deposit Growth				46%		26%		2%		-18%		0%				11%				15%



				Asset Quality and Capital

						Loan Loss Reserve		0.30%		1.38%		1.06%		1.04%		1.52%		1.63%				1.32%				1.67%

						Net Charge Offs		0.10%		0.31%		0.04%		0.08%		0.25%		0.19%				0.17%				0.18%

						NCOs, excl. equipment finance																ERROR:#DIV/0!

						CET1 Ratio (3)		9.90%		11.1%		10.5%		9.9%		11.2%		12.7%				11.1%				12.9%

						TCE Ratio		8.36%		8.5%		8.0%		8.7%		9.6%		10.6%				9.1%				10.8%

						CRE Concentration		8.36%		250.9%		291.2%		291.7%		281.9%		267.9%				276.7%				261.1%				Note: 2020 value used UBPR versus 10-K due to change in calculation

				(1) 1Q25 growth percentages are linked quarter annualized

				(2) Considered Non-GAAP measures – See reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP measures in Appendix

				(3) CET1 as of 1Q25 is estimated

						Adjusted EPS										$   4.00		$   5.02

						TBVPS		$   20.81		$   23.69		$   26.26		$   29.92		$   33.64		$   38.59								$   39.78

						Assets		18,242,579		20,438,638		23,858,321		25,053,286		25,203,699		26,262,050								26,514,940

						Loans		12,818,476		14,480,925		15,874,258		19,855,253		20,269,303		20,739,906								20,706,644

						Deposits		14,027,073		16,957,823		19,665,553		19,462,738		20,708,509		21,722,448								21,912,409

						NIBDs		4,199,448		6,151,070		7,774,823		7,929,579		6,491,639		6,498,293								6,744,781
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   412,154		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   108,848		$   105,289		$   109,444		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   411,625		$   302,777		$   197,488		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   1.59		$   1.55		$   1.60		$   1.28		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   6.02		$   4.43		$   2.88		$   1.28		$   5.21		$   3.84		$   2.40		$   1.08

		Manual		Diluted		$   1.59		$   1.54		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   6.00		$   4.41		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   1.59		$   1.53		$   1.59		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				$   5.99		$   4.40		$   2.87		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   0.80		$   0.60		$   0.40		$   0.20		$   0.65		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   59.92		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				$   59.92		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   44.18		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				$   44.18		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		68,022,346		68,401,737		68,594,608		68,785,458		68,799,464		68,798,093		68,824,150		68,808,393				68,448,812		68,592,529		68,689,506		68,785,458		68,808,830		68,811,727		68,818,618		68,808,393

		Manual		Diluted		68,328,365		68,665,669		68,796,577		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				68,705,914		68,830,787		68,912,750		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Manual		Period end number of shares		68,022,316		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				68,022,316		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   78.99		$   76.58		$   65.43		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   51.18		$   53.99				$   78.99		$   76.58		$   68.85		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   53.99		$   53.99

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   68.80		$   64.30		$   48.27		$   55.32		$   59.12		$   48.21		$   44.23		$   44.00				$   48.27		$   48.27		$   48.27		$   55.32		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   74.27		$   73.31		$   64.70		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38				$   74.27		$   73.31		$   64.70		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38

		Manual		Average daily volume		448,341		435,766		416,355		430,737		384,406		379,896		301,784		407,898				432,964		427,673		423,428		430,737		368,293		362,808		353,985		407,898

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   5,052,017		$   5,028,167		$   4,445,604		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796				$   5,052,017		$   5,028,167		$   4,445,604		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.57%		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				1.54%		1.52%		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.58%		1.55%		1.64%		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				1.53%		1.52%		1.50%		1.36%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		10.63%		10.61%		11.40%		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				10.52%		10.48%		10.41%		9.39%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		14.53%		14.46%		15.76%		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				14.49%		14.48%		14.48%		13.16%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		5.61%		5.66%		5.64%		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				5.63%		5.64%		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		1.95%		2.05%		2.06%		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				2.03%		2.06%		2.06%		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.85%		3.80%		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				3.79%		3.77%		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		0.1468743317		0.1727912685		16.51%		16.05%		16.57%		16.37%		17.48%		16.63%				16.14%		16.63%		16.28%		16.05%		16.77%		16.84%		17.07%		16.63%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		46.59%		49.19%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				50.00%		51.16%		52.22%		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		46.54%		49.47%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				49.99%		51.18%		52.09%		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%

		GL		Average assets		$   27,394,953		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   26,842,018		$   26,655,680		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		GL		Average common equity		$   4,044,338		$   3,964,207		$   3,865,031		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   3,918,733		$   3,876,404		$   3,831,775		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   2,971,985		$   2,887,961		$   2,784,819		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   2,840,493		$   2,796,180		$   2,749,529		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		14.81%		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				14.81%		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		11.37%		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				11.37%		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		2,043		2,068		2,036		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082				2,043		2,068		2,036		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		538		546		550		577		585		592		595		596				538		546		550		577		585		592		595		596

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		7		8		8		7		8		9		9		8				7		8		8		7		8		9		9		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		85		78		78		81		77		76		74		73				85		78		78		81		77		76		74		73

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,673		2,700		2,672		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759		-		2,673		2,700		2,672		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   13,468		$   13,104		$   13,104		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323				$   13,468		$   13,104		$   13,104		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323

		Manual		Branch locations		163		164		164		164		164		164		164		164				163		164		164		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   137,276		$   135,537		$   133,736		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033				$   137,276		$   135,537		$   133,736		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024		0		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   323,833		$   321,457		$   315,893		$   304,168		$   318,843		$   325,622		$   317,664		$   303,393				$   1,265,351		$   941,518		$   620,061		$   304,168		$   1,265,522		$   946,679		$   621,057		$   303,393

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		24,886		23,253		20,696		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				87,327		62,441		39,188		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		422		343		334		329		337		336		335		330				1,428		1,006		663		329		1,338		1,001		665		330

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		8,922		9,993		10,715		10,789		11,260		13,633		12,376		12,637				40,419		31,497		21,504		10,789		49,906		38,646		25,013		12,637

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		358,063		355,046		347,638		333,778		346,363		355,146		347,323		329,452				1,394,525		1,036,462		681,416		333,778		1,378,284		1,031,921		676,775		329,452



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		105,314		106,851		106,796		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				424,176		318,862		212,011		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		7,442		10,231		9,029		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				33,426		25,984		15,753		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total interest expense		112,756		117,082		115,825		111,939		124,542		141,086		135,402		128,064				457,602		344,846		227,764		111,939		529,094		404,552		263,466		128,064



		GL		Net interest income		245,307		237,964		231,813		221,839		221,821		214,060		211,921		201,388				936,923		691,616		453,652		221,839		849,190		627,369		413,309		201,388

		GL		Provision for loan losses		16,601		11,176		3,110		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				47,406		30,805		19,629		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		6,348		11,446		(335)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				22,832		16,484		5,038		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		1		8		(3)		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				6		5		(3)		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		22,950		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				70,244		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		222,357		215,334		229,041		199,947		209,013		207,953		193,148		180,283		-		866,679		644,322		428,988		199,947		790,397		581,384		373,431		180,283

																						15,383

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		14,088		13,931		13,493		13,133		13,544		12,918		12,672		11,759				54,645		40,557		26,626		13,133		50,893		37,349		24,431		11,759

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		31,874		40,666		39,221		35,254		36,699		37,947		46,399		39,430				147,015		115,141		74,475		35,254		160,475		123,776		85,829		39,430

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		1,102		1,124		1,158		1,109		1,182		1,163		1,211		1,202				4,493		3,391		2,267		1,109		4,758		3,576		2,413		1,202

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		12		1,581		-		40		(16)		(8)		12,335		(7)				1,633		1,621		40		40		12,304		12,320		12,328		(7)

				Equipment finance activity		8,434		8,858		6,572		6,698		5,947		5,398		4,983		5,336				30,562		22,128		13,270		6,698		21,664		15,717		10,319		5,336

		GL		Other noninterest income		6,317		10,114		8,467		7,789		11,603		12,291		11,111		8,158				32,687		26,370		16,256		7,789		43,163		31,560		19,269		8,158

		GL		Total noninterest income		61,827		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				271,035		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		81,997		90,948		89,308		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				348,868		266,871		175,923		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,321		11,524		11,401		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				44,923		33,602		22,078		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		16,236		16,058		15,366		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				62,515		46,279		30,221		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		953		770		657		765		1,271		(110)		840		486				3,145		2,192		1,422		765		2,487		1,216		1,326		486

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		1,984		3,377		3,745		2,883		2,730		3,959		3,456		2,467				11,989		10,005		6,628		2,883		12,612		9,882		5,923		2,467

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		3,879		3,879		4,076		4,103		4,180		4,180		4,407		4,422				15,937		12,058		8,179		4,103		17,189		13,009		8,829		4,422

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Loan servicing expenses		7,267		8,142		7,897		7,823		8,300		8,626		9,792		9,439				31,129		23,862		15,720		7,823		36,157		27,857		19,231		9,439

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		19,453		19,868		22,810		23,313		21,403		19,485		20,909		21,428				85,444		65,991		46,123		23,313		83,225		61,822		42,337		21,428

		GL		Total noninterest expense		143,090		154,566		155,260		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				603,950		460,860		306,294		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711



		GL		Income before income tax expense		141,094		137,042		142,692		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				533,764		392,670		255,628		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		GL		Income tax expense		32,738		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				121,610		88,872		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		GL		Net income		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   412,154		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   1.59		$   1.54		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   6.00		$   4.41		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   307,134		$   314,238		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   1,207,958		$   900,824		$   586,586		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		0.14%		0.09%		-0.03%		-0.02%		-0.11%		-0.15%		-0.15%		-0.07%				0.05%		0.02%		-0.03%		-0.02%		-0.12%		-0.12%		-0.11%		-0.07%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		0.31%		0.22%		-0.07%		-0.05%		-0.28%		-0.34%		-0.45%		-0.19%				0.11%		0.04%		-0.06%		-0.05%		-0.32%		-0.33%		-0.33%		-0.19%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.25%		0.18%		0.06%		0.27%		0.21%		0.09%		0.41%		0.41%				0.19%		0.17%		0.16%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%		0.41%		0.41%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.19%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%		1.33%		1.37%		1.32%				1.30%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		0.90%		1.12%		1.03%		0.99%		1.04%		1.05%		1.37%		1.05%				1.01%		1.05%		1.01%		0.99%		1.13%		1.16%		1.21%		1.05%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.09%		2.28%		2.33%		2.33%		2.27%		2.28%		2.42%		2.32%				2.26%		2.31%		2.33%		2.33%		2.32%		2.34%		2.37%		2.32%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.19%		1.16%		1.30%		1.34%		1.23%		1.23%		1.05%		1.27%				1.25%		1.26%		1.32%		1.34%		1.20%		1.18%		1.16%		1.27%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		23.20%		22.63%		23.03%		22.14%		25.11%		21.19%		28.23%		23.74%				22.78%		22.63%		22.63%		22.14%		24.62%		24.45%		26.28%		23.74%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   253,807		$   216,927		$   249,676		$   253,289		$   244,980		$   231,515		$   257,297		$   235,931

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		835,113		826,237		920,594		1,039,111		975,397		1,127,641		1,104,897		975,321

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		2,207,173		2,131,671		1,871,298		1,943,011		1,671,260		1,441,552		1,531,047		1,414,419

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		203,242		202,581		176,487		173,757		164,677		161,220		148,538		147,022

		GL		Other investments		85,443		70,644		69,910		65,630		66,298		63,899		96,613		77,480

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		623,152		604,136		544,091		545,388		528,599		553,379		570,180		364,332



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		21,513,522		21,258,374		21,041,497		20,706,644		20,739,906		20,964,981		20,992,603		20,600,260

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(348,141)		(345,294)		(341,567)		(345,555)		(338,084)		(334,457)		(336,218)		(320,023)

		GL		Loans, net		21,165,381		20,913,080		20,699,930		20,361,089		20,401,822		20,630,524		20,656,385		20,280,237



		GL		Other real estate owned		2,918		3,137		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		213,097		211,567		211,434		207,895		209,460		210,931		213,255		214,801

		GL		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		420,583		417,096		414,381		410,890		408,574		460,699		376,458		396,804

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		60,381		59,630		57,767		59,523		62,299		60,908		55,527		46,201

		GL		Other assets		375,119		368,774		384,532		372,190		439,844		357,445		413,552		401,566

				Other assets		435,500		428,404		442,299		431,713		502,143		418,353		469,079		447,767

		GL		Total assets		$   27,515,879		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   6,426,145		$   6,757,233		$   6,800,519		$   6,744,781		$   6,498,293		$   6,670,320		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322

		GL		Interest-bearing		15,949,850		15,470,845		15,132,156		15,167,628		15,224,155		15,208,945		14,794,923		14,459,068

		GL		Total deposits		22,375,995		22,228,078		21,932,675		21,912,409		21,722,448		21,879,265		21,444,143		20,997,390

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		558,039		337,094		376,700		276,744		291,788		346,446		946,413		631,380

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		134,302		133,804		133,306		132,807		132,309		131,811		131,312		130,814

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		371,515		384,152		319,794		369,178		363,983		360,892		432,246		411,123

		GL		Total liabilities		23,439,851		23,083,128		22,762,475		22,691,138		22,510,528		22,718,414		22,954,114		22,170,707



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		72,898		72,900		72,897		72,885		72,699		72,698		72,697		72,683

		GL		Capital stock		1,971,131		1,968,124		1,964,896		1,961,732		1,958,642		1,954,532		1,950,846		1,948,352

		GL		Retained earnings		2,210,385		2,115,712		2,023,493		1,927,489		1,853,428		1,772,989		1,684,218		1,603,832

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		8,312		5,171		(6,886)		(14,430)		(30,119)		(15,724)		(38,020)		(39,959)

		GL		Treasury stock		(186,698)		(145,206)		(136,722)		(123,874)		(103,128)		(103,127)		(103,127)		(100,170)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		4,076,028		4,016,701		3,917,678		3,823,802		3,751,522		3,681,368		3,566,614		3,484,738

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   27,515,879		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   25,467,645		$   25,093,643		$   24,623,877		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Intangible assets		1,070,470		1,074,349		1,078,228		1,082,304		1,086,407		1,090,587		1,094,766		1,099,173

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		16,642,191		15,941,743		15,642,162		15,577,179		15,648,252		15,687,202		15,872,648		15,221,262

		Other Table		Average assets		27,394,953		26,972,134		26,757,322		26,229,423		26,444,894		26,442,984		25,954,808		25,295,088

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		4,044,338		3,964,207		3,865,031		3,798,149		3,719,888		3,618,052		3,530,869		3,462,871





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   25,467,645		$   25,093,643		$   24,623,877		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		92.56%		92.60%		92.29%		92.30%		91.94%		92.09%		92.17%		91.91%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		3.28%		3.29%		3.74%		4.25%		4.04%		4.64%		4.52%		4.14%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		9.00%		9.58%		8.60%		8.92%		7.88%		6.86%		7.27%		6.95%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		86.92%		87.12%		87.66%		86.84%		88.08%		88.51%		88.21%		88.91%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		28.72%		30.40%		31.01%		30.78%		29.92%		30.49%		31.01%		31.14%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		18.46%		18.43%		18.41%		18.37%		18.80%		17.43%		18.35%		18.43%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		33.79%		31.90%		31.22%		31.43%		32.88%		29.63%		29.84%		29.21%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		3.39%		3.38%		3.47%		3.53%		3.52%		3.48%		3.61%		3.76%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		15.64%		15.90%		15.89%		15.89%		14.88%		18.97%		17.19%		17.47%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   23,068,336		$   22,698,976		$   22,442,681		$   22,321,960		$   22,146,545		$   22,357,522		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		97.00%		97.93%		97.73%		98.17%		98.09%		97.86%		95.21%		96.50%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   274,164		$   276,922		$   333,556		$   (16,473)		$   (249,855)		$   (44,423)		$   598,191		$   413,957

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		(19,016)		(60,045)		1,297		(16,789)		24,780		16,801		(205,848)		(83,000)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   255,148		$   216,877		$   334,853		$   (33,262)		$   (225,075)		$   (27,622)		$   392,343		$   330,957				$   773,616		$   518,468		$   301,591		$   (33,262)		$   470,603		$   695,678		$   723,300		$   330,957

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		4.80%		4.12%		6.47%		-0.64%		-4.29%		-0.53%		7.62%		6.53%				3.73%		3.33%		2.91%		-0.64%		2.32%		4.58%		7.14%		6.53%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727				$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		16,601		11,176		3,110		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				47,406		30,805		19,629		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		6,348		11,446		(335)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				22,832		16,484		5,038		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		1		8		(3)		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				6		5		(3)		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		22,950		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				70,244		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105



		Manual		Charge-offs		19,575		13,631		14,227		15,383		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				62,816		43,241		29,610		15,383		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457

		Manual		Recoveries		5,821		6,182		7,129		6,335		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				25,467		19,646		13,464		6,335		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		13,754		7,449		7,098		9,048		9,030		8,074		9,153		12,600				37,349		23,595		16,146		9,048		38,857		29,827		21,753		12,600



		Manual		Ending balance		$   401,558		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   401,558		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Allowance for loan losses		$   348,141		$   345,294		$   341,567		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023				$   348,141		$   345,294		$   341,567		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		53,342		46,994		35,548		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136				53,342		46,994		35,548		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136

				Allowance for other credit losses		75		74		66		69		69		66		68		73				75		74		66		69		69		66		68		73

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   401,558		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   401,558		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   9,655		$   9,992		$   10,517		$   11,859		$   13,725		$   12,316		$   12,539		$   15,295				$   42,023		$   32,368		$   22,376		$   11,859		$   53,875		$   40,150		$   27,834		$   15,295

				Consumer installment		6,894		720		913		940		1,038		853		965		1,156				9,467		2,573		1,853		940		4,012		2,974		2,121		1,156

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		3,019		1,970		2,719		2,329		2,644		2,102		2,802		2,006				10,037		7,018		5,048		2,329		9,554		6,910		4,808		2,006

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		2		692		-		-		-		58		513		-				694		692		-		-		571		571		513		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		5		257		77		256		53		23		26		-				595		590		333		256		102		49		26		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		19,575		13,631		14,226		15,384		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				62,816		43,241		29,610		15,384		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		3,230		3,786		4,536		3,850		5,052		4,979		4,408		2,899				15,402		12,172		8,386		3,850		17,338		12,286		7,307		2,899

				Consumer installment		219		237		251		295		343		309		391		377				1,002		783		546		295		1,420		1,077		768		377

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		2,249		1,779		2,253		2,080		2,475		1,860		2,294		2,451				8,361		6,112		4,333		2,080		9,080		6,605		4,745		2,451

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1		27		5		4		5		6		45		3				37		36		9		4		59		54		48		3

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		31		114		67		35		519		61		509		85				247		216		102		35		1,174		655		594		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		91		239		16		72		36		63		45		42				418		327		88		72		186		150		87		42

		Manual		Total recoveries		5,821		6,182		7,128		6,336		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				25,467		19,646		13,464		6,336		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   13,754		$   7,449		$   7,098		$   9,048		$   9,030		$   8,074		$   9,153		$   12,600				$   37,349		$   23,595		$   16,146		$   9,048		$   38,857		$   29,827		$   21,753		$   12,600



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   84,711		$   77,257		$   75,286		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448				$   84,711		$   77,257		$   75,286		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448

		Manual		Other real estate owned		2,918		3,137		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158				2,918		3,137		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158

				Repossessed Assets		4		3		2		-		9		19		22		29				4		3		2		-		9		19		22		29

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		8,492		9,325		8,415		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811				8,492		9,325		8,415		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   96,125		$   89,722		$   85,528		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446				$   96,125		$   89,722		$   85,528		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		24,347		19,706		11,733		13,441		12,012		8,168		93,520		84,238				$   24,347		$   19,706		$   11,733		$   13,441		$   12,012		$   8,168		$   93,520		$   84,238

				Total non-performing assets		$   120,472		$   109,428		$   97,261		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684				$   120,472		$   109,428		$   97,261		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		0.35%		0.33%		0.32%		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%				0.35%		0.33%		0.32%		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.44%		0.40%		0.36%		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%				0.44%		0.40%		0.36%		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.26%		0.14%		0.14%		0.18%		0.17%		0.15%		0.18%		0.25%				0.18%		0.15%		0.16%		0.18%		0.19%		0.19%		0.21%		0.25%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		5.59%		5.53%		5.42%		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%				5.59%		5.53%		5.42%		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		0.94%		0.91%		1.02%		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%				0.94%		0.91%		1.02%		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   3,288,505		$   3,299,269		$   3,184,211		$   3,075,971		$   2,953,135		$   2,949,957		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716

				Consumer		180,010		202,688		209,990		213,902		221,735		221,201		234,122		257,015

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		1,150,782		1,083,941		1,092,475		891,412		965,053		985,910		1,070,921		891,336

				Muncipal		434,234		437,823		436,759		429,227		441,408		449,561		454,967		477,567

		Manual		Premium Finance		1,306,267		1,358,259		1,294,293		1,176,309		1,155,614		1,246,452		1,151,261		998,726

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1,469,250		1,411,178		1,485,842		1,842,431		1,998,506		2,232,114		2,336,987		2,264,346

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		9,311,405		9,054,927		8,877,750		8,574,626		8,445,958		8,249,981		8,103,634		8,131,248

		Manual		Real estate - residential		4,373,069		4,410,289		4,460,177		4,502,766		4,558,497		4,629,805		4,779,738		4,821,306

		Manual		Total loans		$   21,513,522		$   21,258,374		$   21,041,497		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   21,305,745		$   21,058,458		$   20,820,888		$   20,468,496		$   20,457,340		$   20,676,342		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		39,709		37,236		66,677		73,783		110,936		124,479		115,477		137,225

		Manual		Substandard		168,068		162,680		153,932		164,365		171,630		164,160		253,710		241,733

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   21,513,522		$   21,258,374		$   21,041,497		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   884,149		$   883,976		$   951,851		$   980,164		$   899,162		$   997,308		$   899,866		$   923,845				$   924,660		$   938,312		$   965,930		$   980,164		$   930,145		$   940,548		$   911,855		$   923,845

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		2,432,934		2,282,470		2,117,596		1,998,226		1,761,984		1,733,418		1,663,841		1,599,705				2,209,202		2,133,805		2,058,241		1,998,226		1,690,053		1,665,902		1,631,773		1,599,705

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		45,237		44,823		41,299		41,391		41,494		41,496		41,396		41,287				43,202		42,517		41,344		41,391		41,419		41,393		41,341		41,287

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		758,588		706,679		730,770		565,531		795,904		575,461		491,000		323,351				690,965		668,177		648,607		565,531		547,190		463,680		407,175		323,351

		Manual		Loans		21,278,859		21,038,350		20,928,825		20,620,777		20,868,216		21,023,629		20,820,361		20,320,678				20,968,702		20,864,180		20,775,652		20,620,777		20,759,247		20,722,659		20,570,520		20,320,678

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   25,399,767		$   24,956,298		$   24,770,341		$   24,206,089		$   24,366,760		$   24,371,312		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866				$   24,836,731		$   24,646,991		$   24,489,774		$   24,206,089		$   23,968,054		$   23,834,182		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   6,668,120		$   6,849,129		$   6,766,557		$   6,522,784		$   6,684,851		$   6,622,952		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300				$   6,702,448		$   6,714,016		$   6,645,340		$   6,522,784		$   6,567,855		$   6,528,572		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300

		GL		NOW accounts		4,052,397		3,900,999		3,939,802		3,988,458		3,888,404		3,753,528		3,824,538		3,829,977				3,970,399		3,942,766		3,963,995		3,988,458		3,824,094		3,802,501		3,827,257		3,829,977

		GL		MMDA		7,347,897		6,977,134		6,918,382		6,911,554		6,864,265		6,508,770		6,251,719		5,952,389				7,039,768		6,935,931		6,914,988		6,911,554		6,395,883		6,238,615		6,102,054		5,952,389

		GL		Savings accounts		754,439		756,383		766,331		767,148		761,980		765,909		781,588		795,887				761,027		763,248		766,738		767,148		776,273		781,072		788,738		795,887

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		741,050		740,601		749,148		765,308		781,497		774,402		767,365		766,073				748,937		751,595		757,183		765,308		772,365		769,299		766,719		766,073

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,584,406		1,603,483		1,644,254		1,671,666		1,693,307		1,704,473		1,663,051		1,612,605				1,625,652		1,639,551		1,657,884		1,671,666		1,668,526		1,660,206		1,637,828		1,612,605

				Retail CDs		2,325,456		2,344,084		2,393,402		2,436,974		2,474,804		2,478,875		2,430,416		2,378,678				2,374,589		2,391,146		2,415,067		2,436,974		2,440,891		2,429,505		2,404,547		2,378,678

		GL		Brokered CDs		1,249,020		1,070,735		1,145,043		962,768		1,057,808		1,493,352		1,167,174		1,381,382				1,107,577		1,059,911		1,054,409		962,768		1,274,933		1,347,836		1,274,278		1,381,382

		GL		Total Deposits		22,397,329		21,898,464		21,929,517		21,589,686		21,732,112		21,623,386		21,013,862		20,741,613				21,955,808		21,807,018		21,760,537		21,589,686		21,279,929		21,128,101		20,877,738		20,741,613

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		1		-		-		-		-		1		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		423,669		443,243		326,054		149,537		215,116		358,332		548,251		219,589				336,672		307,354		238,283		149,537		335,056		375,328		383,920		219,589

		GL		Other borrowings		9,920		169,994		193,492		193,494		279,961		298,073		307,449		308,210				141,299		185,574		193,493		193,494		298,372		304,554		307,829		308,210

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		134,041		133,541		133,043		132,544		132,048		131,547		131,050		130,551				133,297		133,046		132,795		132,544		131,302		131,052		130,801		130,551

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		567,630		746,779		652,589		475,575		627,125		787,952		986,751		658,350				611,268		625,974		564,571		475,575		764,730		810,934		822,550		658,350

		GL		Total Funding		$   22,964,959		$   22,645,243		$   22,582,106		$   22,065,261		$   22,359,237		$   22,411,338		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963				$   22,567,076		$   22,432,992		$   22,325,108		$   22,065,261		$   22,044,659		$   21,939,035		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		2.47%		3.30%		2.89%		2.16%		2.80%		3.52%		4.49%		3.08%				2.71%		2.79%		2.53%		2.16%		3.47%		3.70%		3.79%		3.08%



		Manual		Total FRC		13,158,098		13,179,951		13,079,971		12,987,505		13,007,327		13,158,868		13,257,704		13,119,854

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		61.16%		62.00%		62.16%		62.72%		62.72%		62.77%		63.15%		63.69%

		Manual		FRC Yield		5.86%		5.85%		5.78%		5.70%		5.68%		5.64%		5.56%		5.45%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		3,044,964		2,909,218		2,700,743		2,392,945		2,312,848		2,327,921		2,161,383		1,912,101

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		5,410,844		5,578,731		5,538,360		5,494,930		5,461,153		5,491,455		5,523,136		5,446,368

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		4,702,290		4,692,002		4,840,868		5,099,630		5,233,326		5,339,492		5,573,185		5,761,385



		Manual		Total VRC		8,355,424		8,078,423		7,961,526		7,719,139		7,732,579		7,806,113		7,734,899		7,480,406

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		38.84%		38.00%		37.84%		37.28%		37.28%		37.23%		36.85%		36.31%

		Manual		VRC Yield		6.33%		6.75%		6.79%		6.76%		6.81%		7.30%		7.45%		7.40%



				Note:  Data Below is Bank (FIS), SBA & Balboa combined

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		453,727		399,164		369,197		260,037		327,110		245,665		249,477		260,676

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		6.92%		7.63%		7.84%		8.78%		8.59%		9.57%		9.61%		10.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		504,577		488,646		275,140		230,709		376,438		263,330		163,333		185,368

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		6.53%		7.38%		7.31%		7.20%		7.68%		8.68%		8.73%		8.48%

		Manual		Total Production		958,305		887,809		644,337		490,746		703,548		508,995		412,810		446,044

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		6.72%		7.50%		7.61%		8.04%		8.10%		9.11%		9.26%		9.58%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   8,922		$   9,993		$   10,715		$   10,789		$   11,260		$   13,633		$   12,376		$   12,637				$   40,419		$   31,497		$   21,504		$   10,789		$   49,906		$   38,646		$   25,013		$   12,637

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		24,886		23,253		20,696		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				87,327		62,441		39,188		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		535		434		423		416		427		426		423		418				1,808		1,273		839		416		1,694		1,267		841		418

		GL		Loans held for sale		11,233		11,237		11,578		9,045		11,853		9,142		8,189		5,348				43,093		31,860		20,623		9,045		34,532		22,679		13,537		5,348

		Manual		Loans (TE)		313,467		311,082		305,154		295,964		307,852		317,358		310,347		298,907				1,225,667		912,200		601,118		295,964		1,234,464		926,612		609,254		298,907

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   359,043		$   355,999		$   348,566		$   334,706		$   347,315		$   356,114		$   348,283		$   330,402				$   1,398,314		$   1,039,271		$   683,272		$   334,706		$   1,382,114		$   1,034,799		$   678,685		$   330,402



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   422		$   293		$   (97)		$   (58)		$   (334)		$   (414)		$   (464)		$   (184)				$   560		$   138		$   (155)		$   (58)		$   (1,396)		$   (1,062)		$   (648)		$   (184)



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		18,508		18,230		$   18,144		$   18,306		$   19,099		$   20,535		$   21,020		$   20,574				$   73,188		$   54,680		$   36,450		$   18,306		$   81,228		$   62,129		$   41,594		20,574

		GL		MMDA		52,455		54,657		53,469		52,261		57,160		61,620		58,332		53,953				212,842		160,387		105,730		52,261		231,065		173,905		112,285		53,953

		GL		Savings accounts		734		813		826		830		850		960		984		986				3,203		2,469		1,656		830		3,780		2,930		1,970		986

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		6,113		6,284		6,286		6,653		7,217		7,474		7,130		6,849				25,336		19,223		12,939		6,653		28,670		21,453		13,979		6,849

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		14,454		14,969		15,566		16,592		18,393		19,301		18,581		17,727				61,581		47,127		32,158		16,592		74,002		55,609		36,308		17,727

				Retail CDs		20,567		21,253		21,852		23,245		25,610		26,775		25,711		24,576				86,917		66,350		45,097		23,245		102,672		77,062		50,287		24,576

		GL		Brokered CDs		13,050		11,898		12,505		10,573		12,837		19,808		15,198		18,085				48,026		34,976		23,078		10,573		65,928		53,091		33,283		18,085

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		105,314		106,851		106,796		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				424,176		318,862		212,011		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		4,347		4,863		3,508		1,362		2,393		4,443		7,167		2,578				14,080		9,733		4,870		1,362		16,581		14,188		9,745		2,578

		GL		Other borrowings		169		2,328		2,499		2,350		3,346		3,514		3,574		3,879				7,346		7,177		4,849		2,350		14,313		10,967		7,453		3,879

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		2,926		3,040		3,022		3,012		3,247		3,431		3,416		3,433				12,000		9,074		6,034		3,012		13,527		10,280		6,849		3,433

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		7,442		10,231		9,029		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				33,426		25,984		15,753		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   112,756		$   117,082		$   115,825		$   111,939		$   124,542		$   141,086		$   135,402		$   128,064				$   457,602		$   344,846		$   227,764		$   111,939		$   529,094		$   404,552		$   263,466		$   128,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   246,287		$   238,917		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   940,712		$   694,425		$   455,508		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		4.00%		4.48%		4.52%		4.46%		4.98%		5.44%		5.53%		5.50%				4.37%		4.49%		4.49%		4.46%		5.37%		5.49%		5.52%		5.50%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		4.06%		4.04%		3.92%		3.75%		3.60%		3.57%		4.10%		3.29%				3.95%		3.91%		3.84%		3.75%		3.64%		3.66%		3.70%		3.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		4.69%		3.84%		4.11%		4.08%		4.09%		4.08%		4.11%		4.07%				4.18%		4.00%		4.09%		4.08%		4.09%		4.09%		4.09%		4.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		5.87%		6.31%		6.35%		6.49%		5.92%		6.32%		6.71%		6.65%				6.24%		6.38%		6.41%		6.49%		6.31%		6.53%		6.69%		6.65%

				Loans (TE)		5.84%		5.87%		5.85%		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				5.85%		5.85%		5.83%		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		5.84%		5.87%		5.85%		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				5.85%		5.85%		5.83%		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		5.61%		5.66%		5.64%		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				5.63%		5.64%		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		1.81%		1.85%		1.85%		1.86%		1.95%		2.18%		2.21%		2.16%				1.84%		1.85%		1.85%		1.86%		2.12%		2.18%		2.19%		2.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		2.83%		3.11%		3.10%		3.07%		3.31%		3.77%		3.75%		3.65%				3.02%		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%		3.61%		3.72%		3.70%		3.65%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.39%		0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.44%		0.50%		0.51%		0.50%				0.42%		0.43%		0.44%		0.44%		0.49%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		3.27%		3.37%		3.37%		3.53%		3.67%		3.84%		3.74%		3.60%				3.38%		3.42%		3.45%		3.53%		3.71%		3.72%		3.67%		3.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		3.62%		3.70%		3.80%		4.03%		4.32%		4.50%		4.49%		4.42%				3.79%		3.84%		3.91%		4.03%		4.44%		4.47%		4.46%		4.42%

				Retail CDs		3.51%		3.60%		3.66%		3.87%		4.12%		4.30%		4.25%		4.16%				3.66%		3.71%		3.77%		3.87%		4.21%		4.24%		4.21%		4.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		4.15%		4.41%		4.38%		4.45%		4.83%		5.28%		5.24%		5.27%				4.34%		4.41%		4.41%		4.45%		5.17%		5.26%		5.25%		5.27%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		2.66%		2.82%		2.83%		2.83%		3.06%		3.44%		3.37%		3.31%				2.78%		2.82%		2.83%		2.83%		3.29%		3.38%		3.34%		3.31%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		4.07%		4.35%		4.32%		3.69%		4.43%		4.93%		5.26%		4.72%				4.18%		4.23%		4.12%		3.69%		4.95%		5.05%		5.10%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		6.76%		5.43%		5.18%		4.93%		4.75%		4.69%		4.68%		5.06%				5.20%		5.17%		5.05%		4.93%		4.80%		4.81%		4.87%		5.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		8.66%		9.03%		9.11%		9.22%		9.78%		10.38%		10.48%		10.58%				9.00%		9.12%		9.16%		9.22%		10.30%		10.48%		10.53%		10.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		5.20%		5.44%		5.55%		5.73%		5.70%		5.75%		5.77%		6.04%				5.47%		5.55%		5.63%		5.73%		5.81%		5.84%		5.88%		6.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		2.74%		2.94%		2.94%		2.92%		3.16%		3.55%		3.53%		3.43%				2.88%		2.93%		2.93%		2.92%		3.42%		3.51%		3.48%		3.43%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		2.87%		2.72%		2.70%		2.69%		2.51%		2.26%		2.33%		2.30%				2.75%		2.71%		2.70%		2.69%		2.35%		2.29%		2.31%		2.30%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		3.85%		3.80%		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				3.79%		3.77%		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		1.95%		2.05%		2.06%		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				2.03%		2.06%		2.06%		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		5.60%		5.65%		5.65%		5.61%		5.68%		5.82%		5.86%		5.73%				5.63%		5.64%		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.81%		5.80%		5.73%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		5.84%		5.88%		5.87%		5.84%		5.88%		6.02%		6.02%		5.93%				5.86%		5.86%		5.85%		5.84%		5.96%		5.99%		5.98%		5.93%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		3.84%		3.79%		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.52%		3.59%		3.51%				3.79%		3.77%		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.54%		3.55%		3.51%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		110.60%		110.21%		109.69%		109.70%		108.98%		108.75%		108.71%		108.45%				110.06%		109.87%		109.70%		109.70%		108.72%		108.64%		108.58%		108.45%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		8.99%		36.36%		7.77%		0.39%		-58.53%		2.03%		7.25%		15.65%				16.41%		17.05%		12.84%		12.38%		4.65%		0.61%		61.25%		49.43%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		5.85%		5.88%		5.87%		5.84%		5.87%		6.01%		6.01%		5.93%				5.86%		5.86%		5.85%		5.84%		5.96%		5.99%		5.97%		5.93%

				Total Cost of Deposits		1.87%		1.94%		1.95%		1.98%		2.12%		2.39%		2.32%		2.29%				1.93%		1.95%		1.96%		1.98%		2.28%		2.33%		2.31%		2.29%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   412,154		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Loss (gain) on sale of MSR		1,127		(125)		(356)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				660		(467)		(342)		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Restructuring Charge				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		(12,554)		-				-		-		-		-		(12,554)		(12,554)		(12,554)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		910		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				910		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		(220)		(390)		-		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				(621)		(401)		(11)		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

				FDIC special assessment		(1,136)		(318)		(138)		138		(559)		-		(895)		2,909				(1,454)		(318)		-		138		1,455		2,014		2,014		2,909

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		400		150		-		-				-		-		-		-		550		150		-		-

		Manual		(Gain)/loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(189)		93		104		(32)		(107)		1,070		3,814		(611)				(24)		165		72		(32)		4,166		4,273		3,203		(611)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		492		(740)		(390)		109		401		(4,025)		(14,814)		1,300				(529)		(1,021)		(281)		109		(17,138)		(17,539)		(13,514)		1,300



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		-		-		-		-		301		-		4,792		-				-		-		-		-		5,093		4,792		4,792		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   108,848		$   105,289		$   109,444		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   411,625		$   302,777		$   197,488		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		68,328,365		68,665,669		68,796,577		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				68,705,914		68,830,787		68,912,750		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   1.59		$   1.54		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   6.00		$   4.41		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.59		$   1.53		$   1.59		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				$   5.99		$   4.40		$   2.87		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10



		Other Table		Average assets		$   27,394,953		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   26,842,018		$   26,655,680		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.57%		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				1.54%		1.52%		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		1.58%		1.55%		1.64%		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				1.53%		1.52%		1.50%		1.36%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   4,044,338		$   3,964,207		$   3,865,031		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   3,918,733		$   3,876,404		$   3,831,775		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   2,971,985		$   2,887,961		$   2,784,819		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   2,840,493		$   2,796,180		$   2,749,529		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		10.63%		10.61%		11.40%		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				10.52%		10.48%		10.41%		9.39%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		14.53%		14.46%		15.76%		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				14.49%		14.48%		14.48%		13.16%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

				Return on average tangible common equity		14.46%		14.57%		15.82%		13.14%		14.27%		15.63%		15.00%		12.66%				14.51%		14.53%		14.50%		13.14%		14.41%		14.47%		13.85%		12.66%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   143,090		$   154,566		$   155,260		$   151,034		$   151,949		$   151,777		$   155,357		$   148,711				$   603,950		$   460,860		$   306,294		$   151,034		$   607,794		$   455,845		$   304,068		$   148,711

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		1,136		318		138		(138)		559		-		895		(2,909)				1,454		318		-		(138)		(1,455)		(2,014)		(2,014)		(2,909)

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		(400)		(150)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(550)		(150)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   144,226		$   154,884		$   155,398		$   150,896		$   150,905		$   151,627		$   156,252		$   145,802				$   605,404		$   461,178		$   306,294		$   150,896		$   604,586		$   453,681		$   302,054		$   145,802



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   245,307		$   237,964		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   936,923		$   691,616		$   453,652		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Other Table		Noninterest income		61,827		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				271,035		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   307,134		$   314,238		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   1,207,958		$   900,824		$   586,586		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   246,287		$   238,917		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   940,712		$   694,425		$   455,508		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   61,827		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				$   271,035		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		$   154,589		$   65,878

				Total revenue (TE)		$   308,114		$   315,191		$   301,652		$   286,790		$   291,732		$   284,737		$   301,592		$   268,216				$   1,211,747		$   903,633		$   588,442		$   286,790		$   1,146,277		$   854,545		$   569,808		$   268,216

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		(12)		(1,581)		-		(40)		16		8		(12,335)		7				(1,633)		(1,621)		(40)		(40)		(12,304)		(12,320)		(12,328)		7

				Gain on sale of MSR		1,127		(125)		(356)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				660		(467)		(342)		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		(220)		(390)		-		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				(621)		(401)		(11)		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		910		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				910		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   309,919		$   313,095		$   301,296		$   286,753		$   291,212		$   279,500		$   284,078		$   267,225				$   1,211,063		$   901,144		$   588,049		$   286,753		$   1,122,015		$   830,803		$   551,303		$   267,225



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		46.59%		49.19%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				50.00%		51.16%		52.22%		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		46.54%		49.47%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				49.99%		51.18%		52.09%		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   4,076,028		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   4,076,028		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   3,005,558		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   3,005,558		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		68,022,316		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				68,022,316		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   59.92		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				$   59.92		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   44.18		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				$   44.18		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Total shareholders' equity		$   4,076,028		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   4,076,028		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   3,005,558		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   3,005,558		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



				Total assets		$   27,515,879		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445				$   27,515,879		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible assets		$   26,445,409		$   26,025,480		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272				$   26,445,409		$   26,025,480		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272



				Equity to Assets		14.81%		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				14.81%		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		11.37%		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				11.37%		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Net income		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   412,154		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

				Plus:

				Income taxes		32,738		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				121,610		88,872		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

				Provision for credit losses		22,950		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				70,244		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

				PPNR		$   164,044		$   159,672		$   145,464		$   134,828		$   138,831		$   131,992		$   145,275		$   118,555				$   604,008		$   439,964		$   280,292		$   134,828		$   534,653		$   395,822		$   263,830		$   118,555



				Average Assets		$   27,394,953		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   26,842,018		$   26,655,680		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		1.57%		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				1.54%		1.52%		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

				PPNR ROA		2.38%		2.35%		2.18%		2.08%		2.09%		1.99%		2.25%		1.89%				2.25%		2.21%		2.13%		2.08%		2.05%		2.04%		2.07%		1.89%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   19,312		$   20,179		$   22,031		$   21,844		$   23,714		$   23,553		$   23,742		$   23,287				$   83,366		$   64,054		$   43,875		$   21,844		$   94,296		$   70,582		$   47,029		$   23,287

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(3,142)		529		1,010		5,191		(2,503)		254		(2,882)		2,332				3,588		6,730		6,201		5,191		(2,799)		(296)		(550)		2,332

		Manual		Noninterest income		30,056		40,081		37,726		34,729		36,623		41,498		50,145		38,765				142,592		112,536		72,455		34,729		167,031		130,408		88,910		38,765

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		21,413		21,589		24,358		20,995		22,876		23,233		25,254		21,073				88,355		66,942		45,353		20,995		92,436		69,560		46,327		21,073

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		754		760		811		829		951		957		1,008		1,049				3,154		2,400		1,640		829		3,965		3,014		2,057		1,049

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,315		1,232		1,391		1,297		1,222		1,184		1,276		1,366				5,235		3,920		2,688		1,297		5,048		3,826		2,642		1,366

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		11,547		12,480		12,496		11,963		12,118		12,164		13,397		12,530				48,486		36,939		24,459		11,963		50,209		38,091		25,927		12,530

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		35,029		36,061		39,056		35,084		37,167		37,538		40,935		36,018				145,230		110,201		74,140		35,084		151,658		114,491		76,953		36,018

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		17,481		23,670		19,691		16,298		25,673		27,259		35,834		23,702				77,140		59,659		35,989		16,298		112,468		86,795		59,536		23,702

		Manual		Income tax expense		3,671		4,970		4,135		3,423		5,391		5,724		7,525		4,978				16,199		12,528		7,558		3,423		23,618		18,227		12,503		4,978

		Manual		Net income		$   13,810		$   18,700		$   15,556		$   12,875		$   20,282		$   21,535		$   28,309		$   18,724				$   60,941		$   47,131		$   28,431		$   12,875		$   88,850		$   68,568		$   47,033		$   18,724

		Manual		Production		1,215,545		1,094,724		1,267,856		932,997		1,235,377		1,157,200		1,327,271		910,214				4,511,122		3,295,577		2,200,853		932,997		4,630,062		3,394,685		2,237,485		910,214

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		6.11%		6.50%		6.53%		6.64%		6.30%		6.52%		6.86%		6.67%				6.43%		6.55%		6.58%		6.64%		6.59%		6.69%		6.78%		6.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   701,928		$   787,202		$   719,141		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691				$   701,928		$   787,202		$   719,141		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691

		Manual		Purchase %		70.14%		81.73%		82.72%		80.72%		80.25%		84.39%		89.07%		87.41%				78.68%		81.82%		81.87%		80.72%		85.22%		87.03%		88.39%		87.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		23.75%		25.12%		29.21%		25.92%		21.80%		22.87%		20.46%		23.91%				26.07%		26.92%		27.82%		25.92%		22.10%		22.21%		21.86%		23.91%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		2.20%		2.20%		2.22%		2.17%		2.40%		2.17%		2.45%		2.49%				2.20%		2.20%		2.20%		2.17%		2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.49%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		227		236		238		257		255		266		267		258				227		236		238		257		255		266		267		258

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   5,355		$   4,639		$   5,327		$   3,630		$   4,845		$   4,350		$   4,971		$   3,528

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		$   60.84		$   79.24		$   65.36		$   50.10		$   79.54		$   80.96		$   106.03		$   72.57

				Efficiency Ratio		70.95%		59.84%		65.36%		62.02%		61.60%		57.71%		55.40%		58.04%				64.27%		62.41%		63.73%		62.02%		58.03%		56.96%		56.61%		58.04%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery/GOS)		69.37%		59.97%		65.75%		62.00%		62.15%		62.77%		59.18%		58.04%				64.09%		62.57%		63.92%		62.00%		60.46%		59.93%		58.64%		58.04%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   7,430		$   7,474		$   7,091		$   5,902		$   6,640		$   7,812		$   6,292		$   6,028				$   27,897		$   20,467		$   12,993		$   5,902		$   26,772		$   20,132		$   12,320		$   6,028

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		129		23		369		(175)		(59)		(170)		359		145				346		217		194		(175)		275		334		504		145

		Manual		Noninterest income		736		756		1,893		554		676		1,765		1,028		740				3,939		3,203		2,447		554		4,209		3,533		1,768		740

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		556		566		618		552		583		621		1,124		888				2,292		1,736		1,170		552		3,216		2,633		2,012		888

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		7		7		7		7		6		6		7		7				28		21		14		7		26		20		14		7

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		54		57		59		38		44		32		59		25				208		154		97		38		160		116		84		25

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		195		195		96		270		224		217		298		237				756		561		366		270		976		752		535		237

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		812		825		780		867		857		876		1,488		1,157				3,284		2,472		1,647		867		4,378		3,521		2,645		1,157

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		7,225		7,382		7,835		5,764		6,518		8,871		5,473		5,466				28,206		20,981		13,599		5,764		26,328		19,810		10,939		5,466

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,517		1,550		1,646		1,210		1,369		1,863		1,149		1,148				5,923		4,406		2,856		1,210		5,529		4,160		2,297		1,148

		Manual		Net income		$   5,708		$   5,832		$   6,189		$   4,554		$   5,149		$   7,008		$   4,324		$   4,318				$   22,283		$   16,575		$   10,743		$   4,554		$   20,799		$   15,650		$   8,642		$   4,318

		Manual		Production		$   2,897,152		$   2,572,182		$   2,863,121		$   1,908,023		$   2,577,395		$   2,663,623		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853				$   10,240,478		$   7,343,326		$   4,771,144		$   1,908,023		$   9,624,355		$   7,046,960		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		6.34%		6.68%		6.68%		6.71%		7.03%		7.68%		7.44%		7.77%				6.59%		6.69%		6.69%		6.71%		7.46%		7.62%		7.58%		7.77%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		8,050		7,117		7,550		5,250		6,779		7,519		7,181		5,759				27,967		19,917		12,800		5,250		27,238		20,459		12,940		5,759

		Manual		Number of Customers		93		93		100		95		96		93		94		95				93		93		100		95		96		93		94		95

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   2,083,000		$   1,928,000		$   1,899,500		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000				$   2,083,000		$   1,928,000		$   1,899,500		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		19		20		18		22		19		20		21		23				20		20		20		22		21		21		22		23

				Efficiency Ratio		9.94%		10.02%		8.68%		13.43%		11.71%		9.15%		20.33%		17.10%				10.32%		10.44%		10.67%		13.43%		14.13%		14.88%		18.77%		17.10%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   11,802		$   12,251		$   11,190		$   9,880		$   10,390		$   10,060		$   8,350		$   7,605				$   45,123		$   33,321		$   21,070		$   9,880		$   36,405		$   26,015		$   15,955		$   7,605

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		926		461		716		456		517		457		408		(499)				2,559		1,633		1,172		456		883		366		(91)		(499)

		Manual		Noninterest income		17		18		17		16		13		11		11		10				68		51		33		16		45		32		21		10

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		2,446		2,492		2,331		2,352		2,029		2,212		1,900		2,053				9,621		7,175		4,683		2,352		8,194		6,165		3,953		2,053

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		37		39		36		37		51		28		70		76				149		112		73		37		225		174		146		76

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		106		101		91		129		106		83		102		79				427		321		220		129		370		264		181		79

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,240		1,075		1,115		969		1,173		1,140		1,095		1,028				4,399		3,159		2,084		969		4,436		3,263		2,123		1,028

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,829		3,707		3,573		3,487		3,359		3,463		3,167		3,236				14,596		10,767		7,060		3,487		13,225		9,866		6,403		3,236

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		7,064		8,101		6,918		5,953		6,527		6,151		4,786		4,878				28,036		20,972		12,871		5,953		22,342		15,815		9,664		4,878

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,450		1,669		1,410		1,214		1,334		1,254		953		984				5,743		4,293		2,624		1,214		4,525		3,191		1,937		984

		Manual		Net income		$   5,614		$   6,432		$   5,508		$   4,739		$   5,193		$   4,897		$   3,833		$   3,894				$   22,293		$   16,679		$   10,247		$   4,739		$   17,817		$   12,624		$   7,727		$   3,894

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   1,720,864		$   1,735,035		$   1,585,785		$   1,487,670		$   1,438,763		$   1,427,736		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222				$   1,632,339		$   1,602,830		$   1,536,728		$   1,487,670		$   1,321,835		$   1,282,858		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222

		Manual		Production		$   782,642		$   806,893		$   874,844		$   775,146		$   663,681		$   785,780		$   804,419		$   654,253				$   3,239,525		$   2,456,883		$   1,649,990		$   775,146		$   2,908,133		$   2,244,452		$   1,458,672		$   654,253

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		6.17%		6.65%		6.72%		6.74%		7.08%		7.39%		7.53%		7.62%				6.57%		6.70%		6.73%		6.74%		7.41%		7.51%		7.57%		7.62%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		1.63%		1.85%		1.75%		1.62%		1.80%		1.71%		1.52%		1.70%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.29%		1.47%		1.39%		1.29%		1.44%		1.36%		1.22%		1.35%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		32.40%		30.21%		31.88%		35.24%		32.29%		34.39%		37.88%		42.50%				32.30%		32.26%		33.45%		35.24%		36.28%		37.88%		40.08%		42.50%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   206,763		$   198,060		$   191,501		$   184,213		$   181,077		$   172,635		$   173,537		$   164,468				$   780,537		$   573,774		$   375,714		$   184,213		$   691,717		$   510,640		$   338,005		$   164,468

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		25,037		21,617		677		16,420		14,853		5,566		20,888		19,127				63,751		38,714		17,097		16,420		60,434		45,581		40,015		19,127

		Manual		Noninterest income		31,018		35,419		29,275		28,724		31,647		26,435		37,527		26,363				124,436		93,418		57,999		28,724		121,972		90,325		63,890		26,363

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		57,582		66,301		62,001		62,716		62,322		62,634		59,923		58,916				248,600		191,018		124,717		62,716		243,795		181,473		118,839		58,916

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		10,523		10,718		10,547		9,804		10,616		10,725		11,474		11,753				41,592		31,069		20,351		9,804		44,568		33,952		23,227		11,753

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		14,761		14,668		13,825		13,391		13,259		13,922		13,756		13,184				56,645		41,884		27,216		13,391		54,121		40,862		26,940		13,184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		20,554		22,286		25,478		25,685		24,369		22,619		24,614		24,447				94,003		73,449		51,163		25,685		96,049		71,680		49,061		24,447

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		103,420		113,973		111,851		111,596		110,566		109,900		109,767		108,300				440,840		337,420		223,447		111,596		438,533		327,967		218,067		108,300

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		109,324		97,889		108,248		84,921		87,305		83,604		80,409		63,404				400,382		291,058		193,169		84,921		314,722		227,417		143,813		63,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		26,100		22,824		25,667		19,154		23,553		17,832		26,090		16,028				93,745		67,645		44,821		19,154		83,503		59,950		42,118		16,028

		Manual		Net income		$   83,224		$   75,065		$   82,581		$   65,767		$   63,752		$   65,772		$   54,319		$   47,376				$   306,637		$   223,413		$   148,348		$   65,767		$   231,219		$   167,467		$   101,695		$   47,376

		Manual		Average Assets		$   19,696,539		$   19,280,022		$   19,180,636		$   19,012,608		$   18,894,426		$   18,890,025		$   18,621,212		$   18,381,135				$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   19,012,608		$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   18,381,135

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		43.49%		48.82%		50.66%		52.41%		51.98%		55.21%		52.01%		56.75%				48.71%		50.57%		51.52%		52.41%		53.89%		54.57%		54.26%		56.75%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.62%		0.73%		0.61%		0.61%		0.67%		0.56%		0.81%		0.58%				0.67%		0.67%		0.63%		0.61%		0.65%		0.65%		0.69%		0.58%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		2.08%		2.35%		2.34%		2.38%		2.33%		2.31%		2.37%		2.37%				2.36%		2.42%		2.44%		2.38%		2.35%		2.35%		2.37%		2.37%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.46%		1.62%		1.73%		1.77%		1.66%		1.76%		1.56%		1.79%				1.69%		1.75%		1.80%		1.77%		1.69%		1.70%		1.68%		1.79%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.68%		1.54%		1.73%		1.40%		1.34%		1.39%		1.17%		1.04%				1.64%		1.60%		1.62%		1.40%		1.24%		1.20%		1.11%		1.04%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   28,365		$   46,998		$   5,176		$   7,880		$   74,090		$   90,327		$   12,787		$   19,827				$   88,419		$   60,054		$   13,056		$   7,880		$   197,030		$   122,941		$   32,614		$   19,827

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		7.47%		10.24%		8.23%		7.07%		8.01%		9.61%		9.30%		8.55%				8.95%		9.65%		7.53%		7.07%		8.88%		9.41%		8.84%		8.55%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   18,892		$   5,988		$   8,368		$   6,611		$   603		$   2,452		$   2,209				$   33,248		$   33,248		$   14,356		$   8,368		$   11,875		$   5,264		$   4,661		$   2,209

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		105.86%		105.12%		105.89%		108.98%		108.55%		109.13%		110.70%				78.90%		105.62%		105.49%		105.89%		109.37%		109.49%		109.93%		110.70%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   453,314		$   455,572		$   456,667		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472				$   453,314		$   455,572		$   456,667		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472

				SBA Pipeline		$   36,057		$   86,237		$   137,443		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524				$   36,057		$   86,237		$   137,443		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   245,307		$   237,964		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   936,923		$   691,616		$   453,652		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		22,950		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				70,244		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		Manual		Noninterest income		61,827		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				271,035		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		81,997		90,948		89,308		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				348,868		266,871		175,923		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,321		11,524		11,401		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				44,923		33,602		22,078		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		16,236		16,058		15,366		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				62,515		46,279		30,221		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		33,536		36,036		39,185		38,887		37,884		36,140		39,404		38,242				147,644		114,108		78,072		38,887		151,670		113,786		77,646		38,242

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		143,090		154,566		155,260		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				603,950		460,860		306,294		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		141,094		137,042		142,692		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				533,764		392,670		255,628		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		Manual		Income tax expense		32,738		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				121,610		88,872		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		Manual		Net income		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   412,154		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (303,798)		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (302,777)		$   105,289		$   109,444		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   -		$   302,777		$   197,488		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   1.55		$   1.60		$   1.28		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   4.43		$   2.88		$   1.28		$   5.21		$   3.84		$   2.40		$   1.08

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   1.54		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   4.41		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.53		$   1.59		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4.40		$   2.87		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   0.60		$   0.40		$   0.20		$   0.65		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		68,401,737		68,594,608		68,785,458		68,799,464		68,798,093		68,824,150		68,808,393				-		68,592,529		68,689,506		68,785,458		68,808,830		68,811,727		68,818,618		68,808,393

		Manual		Diluted		-		68,665,669		68,796,577		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				-		68,830,787		68,912,750		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				-		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   76.58		$   65.43		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   51.18		$   53.99				$   - 0		$   76.58		$   68.85		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   53.99		$   53.99

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   64.30		$   48.27		$   55.32		$   59.12		$   48.21		$   44.23		$   44.00				$   - 0		$   48.27		$   48.27		$   55.32		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   73.31		$   64.70		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38				$   - 0		$   73.31		$   64.70		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		435,766		416,355		430,737		384,406		379,896		301,784		407,898				-		427,673		423,428		430,737		368,293		362,808		353,985		407,898

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   5,028,167		$   4,445,604		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796				$   -		$   5,028,167		$   4,445,604		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.55%		1.64%		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		1.50%		1.36%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.61%		11.40%		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.48%		10.41%		9.39%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.46%		15.76%		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.48%		14.48%		13.16%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.64%		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.05%		2.06%		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.06%		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		0.6196515883		0.1727912685		16.51%		16.05%		16.57%		16.37%		17.48%		16.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.63%		16.28%		16.05%		16.77%		16.84%		17.07%		16.63%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		51.16%		49.19%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.16%		52.22%		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		-3740.60%		49.47%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.18%		52.09%		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   26,655,680		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,964,207		$   3,865,031		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   -		$   3,876,404		$   3,831,775		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   2,887,961		$   2,784,819		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   -		$   2,796,180		$   2,749,529		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		2,068		2,036		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082				-		2,068		2,036		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		546		550		577		585		592		595		596				-		546		550		577		585		592		595		596

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		8		8		7		8		9		9		8				-		8		8		7		8		9		9		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		78		78		81		77		76		74		73				-		78		78		81		77		76		74		73

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,700		2,672		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759		-		-		2,700		2,672		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   13,104		$   13,104		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   13,104		$   13,104		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323

		Manual		Branch locations		-		164		164		164		164		164		164		164				-		164		164		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   135,537		$   133,736		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   135,537		$   133,736		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024		0		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (941,518)		$   321,457		$   315,893		$   304,168		$   318,843		$   325,622		$   317,664		$   303,393				$   -		$   941,518		$   620,061		$   304,168		$   1,265,522		$   946,679		$   621,057		$   303,393

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(62,441)		23,253		20,696		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				-		62,441		39,188		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(1,006)		343		334		329		337		336		335		330				-		1,006		663		329		1,338		1,001		665		330

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(31,497)		9,993		10,715		10,789		11,260		13,633		12,376		12,637				-		31,497		21,504		10,789		49,906		38,646		25,013		12,637

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		(1,036,462)		355,046		347,638		333,778		346,363		355,146		347,323		329,452				-		1,036,462		681,416		333,778		1,378,284		1,031,921		676,775		329,452



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(318,862)		106,851		106,796		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				-		318,862		212,011		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(25,984)		10,231		9,029		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				-		25,984		15,753		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total interest expense		(344,846)		117,082		115,825		111,939		124,542		141,086		135,402		128,064				-		344,846		227,764		111,939		529,094		404,552		263,466		128,064



		GL		Net interest income		(691,616)		237,964		231,813		221,839		221,821		214,060		211,921		201,388				-		691,616		453,652		221,839		849,190		627,369		413,309		201,388

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(30,805)		11,176		3,110		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				-		30,805		19,629		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		(16,484)		11,446		(335)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				-		16,484		5,038		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		(5)		8		(3)		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				-		5		(3)		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		(47,294)		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(644,322)		215,334		229,041		199,947		209,013		207,953		193,148		180,283		-		-		644,322		428,988		199,947		790,397		581,384		373,431		180,283

																						15,383

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(40,557)		13,931		13,493		13,133		13,544		12,918		12,672		11,759				-		40,557		26,626		13,133		50,893		37,349		24,431		11,759

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(115,141)		40,666		39,221		35,254		36,699		37,947		46,399		39,430				-		115,141		74,475		35,254		160,475		123,776		85,829		39,430

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(3,391)		1,124		1,158		1,109		1,182		1,163		1,211		1,202				-		3,391		2,267		1,109		4,758		3,576		2,413		1,202

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(1,621)		1,581		-		40		(16)		(8)		12,335		(7)				-		1,621		40		40		12,304		12,320		12,328		(7)

				Equipment finance activity		(22,128)		8,858		6,572		6,698		5,947		5,398		4,983		5,336				-		22,128		13,270		6,698		21,664		15,717		10,319		5,336

		GL		Other noninterest income		(26,370)		10,114		8,467		7,789		11,603		12,291		11,111		8,158				-		26,370		16,256		7,789		43,163		31,560		19,269		8,158

		GL		Total noninterest income		(209,208)		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(266,871)		90,948		89,308		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				-		266,871		175,923		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(33,602)		11,524		11,401		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				-		33,602		22,078		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(46,279)		16,058		15,366		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				-		46,279		30,221		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		(2,192)		770		657		765		1,271		(110)		840		486				-		2,192		1,422		765		2,487		1,216		1,326		486

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(10,005)		3,377		3,745		2,883		2,730		3,959		3,456		2,467				-		10,005		6,628		2,883		12,612		9,882		5,923		2,467

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(12,058)		3,879		4,076		4,103		4,180		4,180		4,407		4,422				-		12,058		8,179		4,103		17,189		13,009		8,829		4,422

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(89,853)		28,010		30,707		31,136		29,703		28,111		30,701		30,867				-		89,853		61,843		31,136		119,382		89,679		61,568		30,867

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(460,860)		154,566		155,260		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				-		460,860		306,294		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(392,670)		137,042		142,692		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				-		392,670		255,628		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		GL		Income tax expense		(88,872)		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				-		88,872		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		GL		Net income		$   (303,798)		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   1.54		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   4.41		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (900,824)		$   314,238		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   -		$   900,824		$   586,586		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		0.02%		0.09%		-0.03%		-0.02%		-0.11%		-0.15%		-0.15%		-0.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.02%		-0.03%		-0.02%		-0.12%		-0.12%		-0.11%		-0.07%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		0.04%		0.22%		-0.07%		-0.05%		-0.28%		-0.34%		-0.45%		-0.19%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.04%		-0.06%		-0.05%		-0.32%		-0.33%		-0.33%		-0.19%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.06%		0.27%		0.21%		0.09%		0.41%		0.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.16%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%		0.41%		0.41%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%		1.33%		1.37%		1.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.12%		1.03%		0.99%		1.04%		1.05%		1.37%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		1.01%		0.99%		1.13%		1.16%		1.21%		1.05%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.28%		2.33%		2.33%		2.27%		2.28%		2.42%		2.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.31%		2.33%		2.33%		2.32%		2.34%		2.37%		2.32%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.16%		1.30%		1.34%		1.23%		1.23%		1.05%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.26%		1.32%		1.34%		1.20%		1.18%		1.16%		1.27%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		22.63%		22.63%		23.03%		22.14%		25.11%		21.19%		28.23%		23.74%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.63%		22.63%		22.14%		24.62%		24.45%		26.28%		23.74%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   216,927		$   249,676		$   253,289		$   244,980		$   231,515		$   257,297		$   235,931

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		826,237		920,594		1,039,111		975,397		1,127,641		1,104,897		975,321

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		2,131,671		1,871,298		1,943,011		1,671,260		1,441,552		1,531,047		1,414,419

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		202,581		176,487		173,757		164,677		161,220		148,538		147,022

		GL		Other investments		-		70,644		69,910		65,630		66,298		63,899		96,613		77,480

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		604,136		544,091		545,388		528,599		553,379		570,180		364,332



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		21,258,374		21,041,497		20,706,644		20,739,906		20,964,981		20,992,603		20,600,260

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(345,294)		(341,567)		(345,555)		(338,084)		(334,457)		(336,218)		(320,023)

		GL		Loans, net		-		20,913,080		20,699,930		20,361,089		20,401,822		20,630,524		20,656,385		20,280,237



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		3,137		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		211,567		211,434		207,895		209,460		210,931		213,255		214,801

		GL		Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		417,096		414,381		410,890		408,574		460,699		376,458		396,804

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		59,630		57,767		59,523		62,299		60,908		55,527		46,201

		GL		Other assets		-		368,774		384,532		372,190		439,844		357,445		413,552		401,566

				Other assets		-		428,404		442,299		431,713		502,143		418,353		469,079		447,767

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   6,757,233		$   6,800,519		$   6,744,781		$   6,498,293		$   6,670,320		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		15,470,845		15,132,156		15,167,628		15,224,155		15,208,945		14,794,923		14,459,068

		GL		Total deposits		-		22,228,078		21,932,675		21,912,409		21,722,448		21,879,265		21,444,143		20,997,390

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		-		337,094		376,700		276,744		291,788		346,446		946,413		631,380

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		133,804		133,306		132,807		132,309		131,811		131,312		130,814

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		384,152		319,794		369,178		363,983		360,892		432,246		411,123

		GL		Total liabilities		-		23,083,128		22,762,475		22,691,138		22,510,528		22,718,414		22,954,114		22,170,707



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		72,900		72,897		72,885		72,699		72,698		72,697		72,683

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,968,124		1,964,896		1,961,732		1,958,642		1,954,532		1,950,846		1,948,352

		GL		Retained earnings		-		2,115,712		2,023,493		1,927,489		1,853,428		1,772,989		1,684,218		1,603,832

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		5,171		(6,886)		(14,430)		(30,119)		(15,724)		(38,020)		(39,959)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(145,206)		(136,722)		(123,874)		(103,128)		(103,127)		(103,127)		(100,170)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		4,016,701		3,917,678		3,823,802		3,751,522		3,681,368		3,566,614		3,484,738

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   25,093,643		$   24,623,877		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		1,074,349		1,078,228		1,082,304		1,086,407		1,090,587		1,094,766		1,099,173

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		15,941,743		15,642,162		15,577,179		15,648,252		15,687,202		15,872,648		15,221,262

		Other Table		Average assets		-		26,972,134		26,757,322		26,229,423		26,444,894		26,442,984		25,954,808		25,295,088

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		3,964,207		3,865,031		3,798,149		3,719,888		3,618,052		3,530,869		3,462,871
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   25,093,643		$   24,623,877		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.60%		92.29%		92.30%		91.94%		92.09%		92.17%		91.91%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.29%		3.74%		4.25%		4.04%		4.64%		4.52%		4.14%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.58%		8.60%		8.92%		7.88%		6.86%		7.27%		6.95%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		87.12%		87.66%		86.84%		88.08%		88.51%		88.21%		88.91%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.40%		31.01%		30.78%		29.92%		30.49%		31.01%		31.14%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.43%		18.41%		18.37%		18.80%		17.43%		18.35%		18.43%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.90%		31.22%		31.43%		32.88%		29.63%		29.84%		29.21%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.38%		3.47%		3.53%		3.52%		3.48%		3.61%		3.76%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.90%		15.89%		15.89%		14.88%		18.97%		17.19%		17.47%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   22,698,976		$   22,442,681		$   22,321,960		$   22,146,545		$   22,357,522		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.93%		97.73%		98.17%		98.09%		97.86%		95.21%		96.50%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (21,862,510)		$   276,922		$   333,556		$   (16,473)		$   (249,855)		$   (44,423)		$   598,191		$   413,957

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		604,136		(60,045)		1,297		(16,789)		24,780		16,801		(205,848)		(83,000)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (21,258,374)		$   216,877		$   334,853		$   (33,262)		$   (225,075)		$   (27,622)		$   392,343		$   330,957				$   (20,739,906)		$   518,468		$   301,591		$   (33,262)		$   470,603		$   695,678		$   723,300		$   330,957

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		4.12%		6.47%		-0.64%		-4.29%		-0.53%		7.62%		6.53%				-100.00%		3.33%		2.91%		-0.64%		2.32%		4.58%		7.14%		6.53%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727				$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(30,805)		11,176		3,110		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				-		30,805		19,629		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		(16,484)		11,446		(335)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				-		16,484		5,038		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		(5)		8		(3)		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				-		5		(3)		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		(47,294)		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105



		Manual		Charge-offs		(43,241)		13,631		14,227		15,383		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				-		43,241		29,610		15,383		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457

		Manual		Recoveries		(19,646)		6,182		7,129		6,335		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				-		19,646		13,464		6,335		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(23,595)		7,449		7,098		9,048		9,030		8,074		9,153		12,600				-		23,595		16,146		9,048		38,857		29,827		21,753		12,600



		Manual		Ending balance		$   368,663		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   368,663		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   345,294		$   341,567		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023				$   -		$   345,294		$   341,567		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		46,994		35,548		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136				-		46,994		35,548		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		74		66		69		69		66		68		73				-		74		66		69		69		66		68		73

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   -		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (22,376)		$   10,517		$   11,859		$   13,725		$   12,316		$   12,539		$   15,295				$   -		$   -		$   22,376		$   11,859		$   53,875		$   40,150		$   27,834		$   15,295

				Consumer installment		-		(1,853)		913		940		1,038		853		965		1,156				-		-		1,853		940		4,012		2,974		2,121		1,156

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(5,048)		2,719		2,329		2,644		2,102		2,802		2,006				-		-		5,048		2,329		9,554		6,910		4,808		2,006

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		58		513		-				-		-		-		-		571		571		513		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(333)		77		256		53		23		26		-				-		-		333		256		102		49		26		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(29,610)		14,226		15,384		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				-		-		29,610		15,384		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(8,386)		4,536		3,850		5,052		4,979		4,408		2,899				-		-		8,386		3,850		17,338		12,286		7,307		2,899

				Consumer installment		-		(546)		251		295		343		309		391		377				-		-		546		295		1,420		1,077		768		377

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(4,333)		2,253		2,080		2,475		1,860		2,294		2,451				-		-		4,333		2,080		9,080		6,605		4,745		2,451

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(9)		5		4		5		6		45		3				-		-		9		4		59		54		48		3

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(102)		67		35		519		61		509		85				-		-		102		35		1,174		655		594		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(88)		16		72		36		63		45		42				-		-		88		72		186		150		87		42

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(13,464)		7,128		6,336		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				-		-		13,464		6,336		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (16,146)		$   7,098		$   9,048		$   9,030		$   8,074		$   9,153		$   12,600				$   -		$   -		$   16,146		$   9,048		$   38,857		$   29,827		$   21,753		$   12,600



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   (19,706)		$   75,286		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448				$   -		$   (19,706)		$   75,286		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		3,137		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158				-		3,137		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158

				Repossessed Assets		-		3		2		-		9		19		22		29				-		3		2		-		9		19		22		29

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		8,415		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811				-		-		8,415		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   (16,566)		$   85,528		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446				$   -		$   (16,566)		$   85,528		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		19,706		11,733		13,441		12,012		8,168		93,520		84,238				$   -		$   19,706		$   11,733		$   13,441		$   12,012		$   8,168		$   93,520		$   84,238

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   3,140		$   97,261		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684				$   - 0		$   3,140		$   97,261		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		0.32%		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		0.32%		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.01%		0.36%		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.01%		0.36%		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.14%		0.18%		0.17%		0.15%		0.18%		0.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.16%		0.18%		0.19%		0.19%		0.21%		0.25%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		5.42%		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		5.42%		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		1.02%		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		1.02%		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   3,184,211		$   3,075,971		$   2,953,135		$   2,949,957		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716

				Consumer		-		-		209,990		213,902		221,735		221,201		234,122		257,015

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		1,092,475		891,412		965,053		985,910		1,070,921		891,336

				Muncipal		-		-		436,759		429,227		441,408		449,561		454,967		477,567

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		1,294,293		1,176,309		1,155,614		1,246,452		1,151,261		998,726

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		1,485,842		1,842,431		1,998,506		2,232,114		2,336,987		2,264,346

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		8,877,750		8,574,626		8,445,958		8,249,981		8,103,634		8,131,248

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		4,460,177		4,502,766		4,558,497		4,629,805		4,779,738		4,821,306

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   21,041,497		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   -		$   -		$   20,820,888		$   20,468,496		$   20,457,340		$   20,676,342		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		66,677		73,783		110,936		124,479		115,477		137,225

		Manual		Substandard		-		-		153,932		164,365		171,630		164,160		253,710		241,733

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   21,041,497		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   883,976		$   951,851		$   980,164		$   899,162		$   997,308		$   899,866		$   923,845				$   -		$   938,312		$   965,930		$   980,164		$   930,145		$   940,548		$   911,855		$   923,845

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		2,282,470		2,117,596		1,998,226		1,761,984		1,733,418		1,663,841		1,599,705				-		2,133,805		2,058,241		1,998,226		1,690,053		1,665,902		1,631,773		1,599,705

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		44,823		41,299		41,391		41,494		41,496		41,396		41,287				-		42,517		41,344		41,391		41,419		41,393		41,341		41,287

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		706,679		730,770		565,531		795,904		575,461		491,000		323,351				-		668,177		648,607		565,531		547,190		463,680		407,175		323,351

		Manual		Loans		-		21,038,350		20,928,825		20,620,777		20,868,216		21,023,629		20,820,361		20,320,678				-		20,864,180		20,775,652		20,620,777		20,759,247		20,722,659		20,570,520		20,320,678

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   24,956,298		$   24,770,341		$   24,206,089		$   24,366,760		$   24,371,312		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866				$   -		$   24,646,991		$   24,489,774		$   24,206,089		$   23,968,054		$   23,834,182		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   6,849,129		$   6,766,557		$   6,522,784		$   6,684,851		$   6,622,952		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300				$   -		$   6,714,016		$   6,645,340		$   6,522,784		$   6,567,855		$   6,528,572		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300

		GL		NOW accounts		-		3,900,999		3,939,802		3,988,458		3,888,404		3,753,528		3,824,538		3,829,977				-		3,942,766		3,963,995		3,988,458		3,824,094		3,802,501		3,827,257		3,829,977

		GL		MMDA		-		6,977,134		6,918,382		6,911,554		6,864,265		6,508,770		6,251,719		5,952,389				-		6,935,931		6,914,988		6,911,554		6,395,883		6,238,615		6,102,054		5,952,389

		GL		Savings accounts		-		756,383		766,331		767,148		761,980		765,909		781,588		795,887				-		763,248		766,738		767,148		776,273		781,072		788,738		795,887

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		740,601		749,148		765,308		781,497		774,402		767,365		766,073				-		751,595		757,183		765,308		772,365		769,299		766,719		766,073

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		1,603,483		1,644,254		1,671,666		1,693,307		1,704,473		1,663,051		1,612,605				-		1,639,551		1,657,884		1,671,666		1,668,526		1,660,206		1,637,828		1,612,605

				Retail CDs		-		2,344,084		2,393,402		2,436,974		2,474,804		2,478,875		2,430,416		2,378,678				-		2,391,146		2,415,067		2,436,974		2,440,891		2,429,505		2,404,547		2,378,678

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		1,070,735		1,145,043		962,768		1,057,808		1,493,352		1,167,174		1,381,382				-		1,059,911		1,054,409		962,768		1,274,933		1,347,836		1,274,278		1,381,382

		GL		Total Deposits		-		21,898,464		21,929,517		21,589,686		21,732,112		21,623,386		21,013,862		20,741,613				-		21,807,018		21,760,537		21,589,686		21,279,929		21,128,101		20,877,738		20,741,613

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		1		-		-		-		-		1		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		443,243		326,054		149,537		215,116		358,332		548,251		219,589				-		307,354		238,283		149,537		335,056		375,328		383,920		219,589

		GL		Other borrowings		-		169,994		193,492		193,494		279,961		298,073		307,449		308,210				-		185,574		193,493		193,494		298,372		304,554		307,829		308,210

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		133,541		133,043		132,544		132,048		131,547		131,050		130,551				-		133,046		132,795		132,544		131,302		131,052		130,801		130,551

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		746,779		652,589		475,575		627,125		787,952		986,751		658,350				-		625,974		564,571		475,575		764,730		810,934		822,550		658,350

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   22,645,243		$   22,582,106		$   22,065,261		$   22,359,237		$   22,411,338		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963				$   -		$   22,432,992		$   22,325,108		$   22,065,261		$   22,044,659		$   21,939,035		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.30%		2.89%		2.16%		2.80%		3.52%		4.49%		3.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.79%		2.53%		2.16%		3.47%		3.70%		3.79%		3.08%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		13,079,971		12,987,505		13,007,327		13,158,868		13,257,704		13,119,854

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.16%		62.72%		62.72%		62.77%		63.15%		63.69%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.78%		5.70%		5.68%		5.64%		5.56%		5.45%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		2,700,743		2,392,945		2,312,848		2,327,921		2,161,383		1,912,101

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		5,538,360		5,494,930		5,461,153		5,491,455		5,523,136		5,446,368

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		4,840,868		5,099,630		5,233,326		5,339,492		5,573,185		5,761,385



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		7,961,526		7,719,139		7,732,579		7,806,113		7,734,899		7,480,406

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.84%		37.28%		37.28%		37.23%		36.85%		36.31%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		6.79%		6.76%		6.81%		7.30%		7.45%		7.40%



				Note:  Data Below is Bank (FIS), SBA & Balboa combined

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		369,197		260,037		327,110		245,665		249,477		260,676

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		7.84%		8.78%		8.59%		9.57%		9.61%		10.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		275,140		230,709		376,438		263,330		163,333		185,368

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		7.31%		7.20%		7.68%		8.68%		8.73%		8.48%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		644,337		490,746		703,548		508,995		412,810		446,044

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.61%		8.04%		8.10%		9.11%		9.26%		9.58%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   (31,497)		$   9,993		$   10,715		$   10,789		$   11,260		$   13,633		$   12,376		$   12,637				$   -		$   31,497		$   21,504		$   10,789		$   49,906		$   38,646		$   25,013		$   12,637

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		(62,441)		23,253		20,696		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				-		62,441		39,188		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		434		423		416		427		426		423		418				-		1,273		839		416		1,694		1,267		841		418

		GL		Loans held for sale		(31,860)		11,237		11,578		9,045		11,853		9,142		8,189		5,348				-		31,860		20,623		9,045		34,532		22,679		13,537		5,348

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		311,082		305,154		295,964		307,852		317,358		310,347		298,907				-		912,200		601,118		295,964		1,234,464		926,612		609,254		298,907

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (125,798)		$   355,999		$   348,566		$   334,706		$   347,315		$   356,114		$   348,283		$   330,402				$   -		$   1,039,271		$   683,272		$   334,706		$   1,382,114		$   1,034,799		$   678,685		$   330,402



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (138)		$   293		$   (97)		$   (58)		$   (334)		$   (414)		$   (464)		$   (184)				$   -		$   138		$   (155)		$   (58)		$   (1,396)		$   (1,062)		$   (648)		$   (184)



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(54,680)		18,230		$   18,144		$   18,306		$   19,099		$   20,535		$   21,020		$   20,574				$   -		$   54,680		$   36,450		$   18,306		$   81,228		$   62,129		$   41,594		20,574

		GL		MMDA		(160,387)		54,657		53,469		52,261		57,160		61,620		58,332		53,953				-		160,387		105,730		52,261		231,065		173,905		112,285		53,953

		GL		Savings accounts		(2,469)		813		826		830		850		960		984		986				-		2,469		1,656		830		3,780		2,930		1,970		986

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(19,223)		6,284		6,286		6,653		7,217		7,474		7,130		6,849				-		19,223		12,939		6,653		28,670		21,453		13,979		6,849

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(47,127)		14,969		15,566		16,592		18,393		19,301		18,581		17,727				-		47,127		32,158		16,592		74,002		55,609		36,308		17,727

				Retail CDs		(66,350)		21,253		21,852		23,245		25,610		26,775		25,711		24,576				-		66,350		45,097		23,245		102,672		77,062		50,287		24,576

		GL		Brokered CDs		(34,976)		11,898		12,505		10,573		12,837		19,808		15,198		18,085				-		34,976		23,078		10,573		65,928		53,091		33,283		18,085

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(318,862)		106,851		106,796		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				-		318,862		212,011		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		(9,733)		4,863		3,508		1,362		2,393		4,443		7,167		2,578				-		9,733		4,870		1,362		16,581		14,188		9,745		2,578

		GL		Other borrowings		(7,177)		2,328		2,499		2,350		3,346		3,514		3,574		3,879				-		7,177		4,849		2,350		14,313		10,967		7,453		3,879

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(9,074)		3,040		3,022		3,012		3,247		3,431		3,416		3,433				-		9,074		6,034		3,012		13,527		10,280		6,849		3,433

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(25,984)		10,231		9,029		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				-		25,984		15,753		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (344,846)		$   117,082		$   115,825		$   111,939		$   124,542		$   141,086		$   135,402		$   128,064				$   -		$   344,846		$   227,764		$   111,939		$   529,094		$   404,552		$   263,466		$   128,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   219,048		$   238,917		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   -		$   694,425		$   455,508		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.48%		4.52%		4.46%		4.98%		5.44%		5.53%		5.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		4.49%		4.46%		5.37%		5.49%		5.52%		5.50%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.04%		3.92%		3.75%		3.60%		3.57%		4.10%		3.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.91%		3.84%		3.75%		3.64%		3.66%		3.70%		3.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		4.11%		4.08%		4.09%		4.08%		4.11%		4.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.00%		4.09%		4.08%		4.09%		4.09%		4.09%		4.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.31%		6.35%		6.49%		5.92%		6.32%		6.71%		6.65%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.38%		6.41%		6.49%		6.31%		6.53%		6.69%		6.65%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.87%		5.85%		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.85%		5.83%		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.87%		5.85%		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.85%		5.83%		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.64%		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.85%		1.86%		1.95%		2.18%		2.21%		2.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.85%		1.86%		2.12%		2.18%		2.19%		2.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.11%		3.10%		3.07%		3.31%		3.77%		3.75%		3.65%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%		3.61%		3.72%		3.70%		3.65%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.44%		0.50%		0.51%		0.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		0.44%		0.44%		0.49%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		3.37%		3.53%		3.67%		3.84%		3.74%		3.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.42%		3.45%		3.53%		3.71%		3.72%		3.67%		3.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.80%		4.03%		4.32%		4.50%		4.49%		4.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.91%		4.03%		4.44%		4.47%		4.46%		4.42%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.60%		3.66%		3.87%		4.12%		4.30%		4.25%		4.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.71%		3.77%		3.87%		4.21%		4.24%		4.21%		4.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		4.41%		4.38%		4.45%		4.83%		5.28%		5.24%		5.27%				0.00%		4.41%		4.41%		4.45%		5.17%		5.26%		5.25%		5.27%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.82%		2.83%		2.83%		3.06%		3.44%		3.37%		3.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.82%		2.83%		2.83%		3.29%		3.38%		3.34%		3.31%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.35%		4.32%		3.69%		4.43%		4.93%		5.26%		4.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.23%		4.12%		3.69%		4.95%		5.05%		5.10%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.43%		5.18%		4.93%		4.75%		4.69%		4.68%		5.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.17%		5.05%		4.93%		4.80%		4.81%		4.87%		5.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.03%		9.11%		9.22%		9.78%		10.38%		10.48%		10.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.12%		9.16%		9.22%		10.30%		10.48%		10.53%		10.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		5.55%		5.73%		5.70%		5.75%		5.77%		6.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.55%		5.63%		5.73%		5.81%		5.84%		5.88%		6.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.94%		2.94%		2.92%		3.16%		3.55%		3.53%		3.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		2.93%		2.92%		3.42%		3.51%		3.48%		3.43%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.70%		2.69%		2.51%		2.26%		2.33%		2.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.71%		2.70%		2.69%		2.35%		2.29%		2.31%		2.30%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.05%		2.06%		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.06%		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.65%		5.65%		5.61%		5.68%		5.82%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.81%		5.80%		5.73%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.88%		5.87%		5.84%		5.88%		6.02%		6.02%		5.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.86%		5.85%		5.84%		5.96%		5.99%		5.98%		5.93%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.79%		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.52%		3.59%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.54%		3.55%		3.51%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		110.21%		109.69%		109.70%		108.98%		108.75%		108.71%		108.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		109.87%		109.70%		109.70%		108.72%		108.64%		108.58%		108.45%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		0.34%		36.36%		7.77%		0.39%		-58.53%		2.03%		7.25%		15.65%				3.88%		17.05%		12.84%		12.38%		4.65%		0.61%		61.25%		49.43%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.88%		5.87%		5.84%		5.87%		6.01%		6.01%		5.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.86%		5.85%		5.84%		5.96%		5.99%		5.97%		5.93%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.94%		1.95%		1.98%		2.12%		2.39%		2.32%		2.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.95%		1.96%		1.98%		2.28%		2.33%		2.31%		2.29%
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				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   (303,798)		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		467		(125)		(356)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				-		(467)		(342)		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Restructuring Charge				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		(12,554)		-				-		-		-		-		(12,554)		(12,554)		(12,554)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		401		(390)		-		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				-		(401)		(11)		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

				FDIC special assessment		318		(318)		(138)		138		(559)		-		(895)		2,909				-		(318)		-		138		1,455		2,014		2,014		2,909

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		400		150		-		-				-		-		-		-		550		150		-		-

		Manual		(Gain)/loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(165)		93		104		(32)		(107)		1,070		3,814		(611)				-		165		72		(32)		4,166		4,273		3,203		(611)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		1,021		(740)		(390)		109		401		(4,025)		(14,814)		1,300				-		(1,021)		(281)		109		(17,138)		(17,539)		(13,514)		1,300



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		-		-		-		-		301		-		4,792		-				-		-		-		-		5,093		4,792		4,792		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   (302,777)		$   105,289		$   109,444		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   -		$   302,777		$   197,488		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		68,665,669		68,796,577		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				0		68,830,787		68,912,750		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   1.54		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   4.41		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.53		$   1.59		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4.40		$   2.87		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   26,655,680		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.55%		1.64%		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		1.50%		1.36%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,964,207		$   3,865,031		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   -		$   3,876,404		$   3,831,775		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   2,887,961		$   2,784,819		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   -		$   2,796,180		$   2,749,529		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.61%		11.40%		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.48%		10.41%		9.39%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.46%		15.76%		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.48%		14.48%		13.16%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

				Return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.57%		15.82%		13.14%		14.27%		15.63%		15.00%		12.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.53%		14.50%		13.14%		14.41%		14.47%		13.85%		12.66%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   (460,860)		$   154,566		$   155,260		$   151,034		$   151,949		$   151,777		$   155,357		$   148,711				$   -		$   460,860		$   306,294		$   151,034		$   607,794		$   455,845		$   304,068		$   148,711

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		(318)		318		138		(138)		559		-		895		(2,909)				-		318		-		(138)		(1,455)		(2,014)		(2,014)		(2,909)

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		(400)		(150)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(550)		(150)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (461,178)		$   154,884		$   155,398		$   150,896		$   150,905		$   151,627		$   156,252		$   145,802				$   -		$   461,178		$   306,294		$   150,896		$   604,586		$   453,681		$   302,054		$   145,802



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (691,616)		$   237,964		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   -		$   691,616		$   453,652		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Other Table		Noninterest income		(209,208)		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   (900,824)		$   314,238		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   -		$   900,824		$   586,586		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   (694,425)		$   238,917		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   -		$   694,425		$   455,508		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   (209,208)		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				$   -		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		$   154,589		$   65,878

				Total revenue (TE)		$   (903,633)		$   315,191		$   301,652		$   286,790		$   291,732		$   284,737		$   301,592		$   268,216				$   -		$   903,633		$   588,442		$   286,790		$   1,146,277		$   854,545		$   569,808		$   268,216

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		1,621		(1,581)		-		(40)		16		8		(12,335)		7				-		(1,621)		(40)		(40)		(12,304)		(12,320)		(12,328)		7

				Gain on sale of MSR		467		(125)		(356)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				-		(467)		(342)		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		401		(390)		-		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				-		(401)		(11)		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   (901,144)		$   313,095		$   301,296		$   286,753		$   291,212		$   279,500		$   284,078		$   267,225				$   -		$   901,144		$   588,049		$   286,753		$   1,122,015		$   830,803		$   551,303		$   267,225



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		51.16%		49.19%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.16%		52.22%		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		-3740.60%		49.47%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.18%		52.09%		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   -		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   -		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				-		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52
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				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   -		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   -		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



				Total assets		$   -		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445				$   -		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   26,025,480		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272				$   -		$   26,025,480		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Net income		$   (303,798)		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

				Plus:

				Income taxes		(88,872)		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				- 0		88,872		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

				Provision for credit losses		(47,294)		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				- 0		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

				PPNR		$   (439,964)		$   159,672		$   145,464		$   134,828		$   138,831		$   131,992		$   145,275		$   118,555				$   -		$   439,964		$   280,292		$   134,828		$   534,653		$   395,822		$   263,830		$   118,555



				Average Assets		$   -		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   26,655,680		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.35%		2.18%		2.08%		2.09%		1.99%		2.25%		1.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.21%		2.13%		2.08%		2.05%		2.04%		2.07%		1.89%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (64,054)		$   20,179		$   22,031		$   21,844		$   23,714		$   23,553		$   23,742		$   23,287				$   -		$   64,054		$   43,875		$   21,844		$   94,296		$   70,582		$   47,029		$   23,287

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(6,730)		529		1,010		5,191		(2,503)		254		(2,882)		2,332				-		6,730		6,201		5,191		(2,799)		(296)		(550)		2,332

		Manual		Noninterest income		(112,536)		40,081		37,726		34,729		36,623		41,498		50,145		38,765				-		112,536		72,455		34,729		167,031		130,408		88,910		38,765

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(66,942)		21,589		24,358		20,995		22,876		23,233		25,254		21,073				-		66,942		45,353		20,995		92,436		69,560		46,327		21,073

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(2,400)		760		811		829		951		957		1,008		1,049				-		2,400		1,640		829		3,965		3,014		2,057		1,049

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(3,920)		1,232		1,391		1,297		1,222		1,184		1,276		1,366				-		3,920		2,688		1,297		5,048		3,826		2,642		1,366

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(36,939)		12,480		12,496		11,963		12,118		12,164		13,397		12,530				-		36,939		24,459		11,963		50,209		38,091		25,927		12,530

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(110,201)		36,061		39,056		35,084		37,167		37,538		40,935		36,018				-		110,201		74,140		35,084		151,658		114,491		76,953		36,018

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(59,659)		23,670		19,691		16,298		25,673		27,259		35,834		23,702				-		59,659		35,989		16,298		112,468		86,795		59,536		23,702

		Manual		Income tax expense		(12,528)		4,970		4,135		3,423		5,391		5,724		7,525		4,978				-		12,528		7,558		3,423		23,618		18,227		12,503		4,978

		Manual		Net income		$   (47,131)		$   18,700		$   15,556		$   12,875		$   20,282		$   21,535		$   28,309		$   18,724				$   -		$   47,131		$   28,431		$   12,875		$   88,850		$   68,568		$   47,033		$   18,724

		Manual		Production		0		1,094,724		1,267,856		932,997		1,235,377		1,157,200		1,327,271		910,214				3,295,577		3,295,577		2,200,853		932,997		4,630,062		3,394,685		2,237,485		910,214

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		6.50%		6.53%		6.64%		6.30%		6.52%		6.86%		6.67%				6.55%		6.55%		6.58%		6.64%		6.59%		6.69%		6.78%		6.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   787,202		$   719,141		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691				$   -		$   787,202		$   719,141		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		81.73%		82.72%		80.72%		80.25%		84.39%		89.07%		87.41%				81.82%		81.82%		81.87%		80.72%		85.22%		87.03%		88.39%		87.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		25.12%		29.21%		25.92%		21.80%		22.87%		20.46%		23.91%				26.92%		26.92%		27.82%		25.92%		22.10%		22.21%		21.86%		23.91%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		2.09%		2.22%		2.17%		2.40%		2.17%		2.45%		2.49%				2.16%		2.16%		2.20%		2.17%		2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.49%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		236		238		257		255		266		267		258				-		236		238		257		255		266		267		258

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,639		$   5,327		$   3,630		$   4,845		$   4,350		$   4,971		$   3,528

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   79.24		$   65.36		$   50.10		$   79.54		$   80.96		$   106.03		$   72.57

				Efficiency Ratio		62.41%		59.84%		65.36%		62.02%		61.60%		57.71%		55.40%		58.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.41%		63.73%		62.02%		58.03%		56.96%		56.61%		58.04%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery/GOS)		62.57%		59.97%		65.75%		62.00%		62.15%		62.77%		59.18%		58.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.57%		63.92%		62.00%		60.46%		59.93%		58.64%		58.04%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (20,467)		$   7,474		$   7,091		$   5,902		$   6,640		$   7,812		$   6,292		$   6,028				$   -		$   20,467		$   12,993		$   5,902		$   26,772		$   20,132		$   12,320		$   6,028

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(217)		23		369		(175)		(59)		(170)		359		145				-		217		194		(175)		275		334		504		145

		Manual		Noninterest income		(3,203)		756		1,893		554		676		1,765		1,028		740				-		3,203		2,447		554		4,209		3,533		1,768		740

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(1,736)		566		618		552		583		621		1,124		888				-		1,736		1,170		552		3,216		2,633		2,012		888

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(21)		7		7		7		6		6		7		7				-		21		14		7		26		20		14		7

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(154)		57		59		38		44		32		59		25				-		154		97		38		160		116		84		25

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(561)		195		96		270		224		217		298		237				-		561		366		270		976		752		535		237

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(2,472)		825		780		867		857		876		1,488		1,157				-		2,472		1,647		867		4,378		3,521		2,645		1,157

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(20,981)		7,382		7,835		5,764		6,518		8,871		5,473		5,466				-		20,981		13,599		5,764		26,328		19,810		10,939		5,466

		Manual		Income tax expense		(4,406)		1,550		1,646		1,210		1,369		1,863		1,149		1,148				-		4,406		2,856		1,210		5,529		4,160		2,297		1,148

		Manual		Net income		$   (16,575)		$   5,832		$   6,189		$   4,554		$   5,149		$   7,008		$   4,324		$   4,318				$   -		$   16,575		$   10,743		$   4,554		$   20,799		$   15,650		$   8,642		$   4,318

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   2,572,182		$   2,863,121		$   1,908,023		$   2,577,395		$   2,663,623		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853				$   7,343,326		$   7,343,326		$   4,771,144		$   1,908,023		$   9,624,355		$   7,046,960		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		6.68%		6.68%		6.71%		7.03%		7.68%		7.44%		7.77%				6.69%		6.69%		6.69%		6.71%		7.46%		7.62%		7.58%		7.77%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		7,117		7,550		5,250		6,779		7,519		7,181		5,759				19,917		19,917		12,800		5,250		27,238		20,459		12,940		5,759

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		93		100		95		96		93		94		95				-		93		100		95		96		93		94		95

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   1,928,000		$   1,899,500		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000				$   -		$   1,928,000		$   1,899,500		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		20		18		22		19		20		21		23				20		20		20		22		21		21		22		23

				Efficiency Ratio		10.44%		10.02%		8.68%		13.43%		11.71%		9.15%		20.33%		17.10%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.44%		10.67%		13.43%		14.13%		14.88%		18.77%		17.10%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (33,321)		$   12,251		$   11,190		$   9,880		$   10,390		$   10,060		$   8,350		$   7,605				$   -		$   33,321		$   21,070		$   9,880		$   36,405		$   26,015		$   15,955		$   7,605

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(1,633)		461		716		456		517		457		408		(499)				-		1,633		1,172		456		883		366		(91)		(499)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(51)		18		17		16		13		11		11		10				-		51		33		16		45		32		21		10

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(7,175)		2,492		2,331		2,352		2,029		2,212		1,900		2,053				-		7,175		4,683		2,352		8,194		6,165		3,953		2,053

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(112)		39		36		37		51		28		70		76				-		112		73		37		225		174		146		76

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(321)		101		91		129		106		83		102		79				-		321		220		129		370		264		181		79

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(3,159)		1,075		1,115		969		1,173		1,140		1,095		1,028				-		3,159		2,084		969		4,436		3,263		2,123		1,028

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(10,767)		3,707		3,573		3,487		3,359		3,463		3,167		3,236				-		10,767		7,060		3,487		13,225		9,866		6,403		3,236

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(20,972)		8,101		6,918		5,953		6,527		6,151		4,786		4,878				-		20,972		12,871		5,953		22,342		15,815		9,664		4,878

		Manual		Income tax expense		(4,293)		1,669		1,410		1,214		1,334		1,254		953		984				-		4,293		2,624		1,214		4,525		3,191		1,937		984

		Manual		Net income		$   (16,679)		$   6,432		$   5,508		$   4,739		$   5,193		$   4,897		$   3,833		$   3,894				$   -		$   16,679		$   10,247		$   4,739		$   17,817		$   12,624		$   7,727		$   3,894

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   1,735,035		$   1,585,785		$   1,487,670		$   1,438,763		$   1,427,736		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222				$   1,202,123		$   1,602,830		$   1,536,728		$   1,487,670		$   1,321,835		$   1,282,858		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   806,893		$   874,844		$   775,146		$   663,681		$   785,780		$   804,419		$   654,253				$   2,456,883		$   2,456,883		$   1,649,990		$   775,146		$   2,908,133		$   2,244,452		$   1,458,672		$   654,253

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		6.65%		6.72%		6.74%		7.08%		7.39%		7.53%		7.62%				6.70%		6.70%		6.73%		6.74%		7.41%		7.51%		7.57%		7.62%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.85%		1.75%		1.62%		1.80%		1.71%		1.52%		1.70%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.47%		1.39%		1.29%		1.44%		1.36%		1.22%		1.35%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		32.26%		30.21%		31.88%		35.24%		32.29%		34.39%		37.88%		42.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.26%		33.45%		35.24%		36.28%		37.88%		40.08%		42.50%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (573,774)		$   198,060		$   191,501		$   184,213		$   181,077		$   172,635		$   173,537		$   164,468				$   -		$   573,774		$   375,714		$   184,213		$   691,717		$   510,640		$   338,005		$   164,468

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(38,714)		21,617		677		16,420		14,853		5,566		20,888		19,127				-		38,714		17,097		16,420		60,434		45,581		40,015		19,127

		Manual		Noninterest income		(93,418)		35,419		29,275		28,724		31,647		26,435		37,527		26,363				-		93,418		57,999		28,724		121,972		90,325		63,890		26,363

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(191,018)		66,301		62,001		62,716		62,322		62,634		59,923		58,916				-		191,018		124,717		62,716		243,795		181,473		118,839		58,916

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(31,069)		10,718		10,547		9,804		10,616		10,725		11,474		11,753				-		31,069		20,351		9,804		44,568		33,952		23,227		11,753

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(41,884)		14,668		13,825		13,391		13,259		13,922		13,756		13,184				-		41,884		27,216		13,391		54,121		40,862		26,940		13,184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(73,449)		22,286		25,478		25,685		24,369		22,619		24,614		24,447				-		73,449		51,163		25,685		96,049		71,680		49,061		24,447

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(337,420)		113,973		111,851		111,596		110,566		109,900		109,767		108,300				-		337,420		223,447		111,596		438,533		327,967		218,067		108,300

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(291,058)		97,889		108,248		84,921		87,305		83,604		80,409		63,404				-		291,058		193,169		84,921		314,722		227,417		143,813		63,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		(67,645)		22,824		25,667		19,154		23,553		17,832		26,090		16,028				-		67,645		44,821		19,154		83,503		59,950		42,118		16,028

		Manual		Net income		$   (223,413)		$   75,065		$   82,581		$   65,767		$   63,752		$   65,772		$   54,319		$   47,376				$   -		$   223,413		$   148,348		$   65,767		$   231,219		$   167,467		$   101,695		$   47,376

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   19,280,022		$   19,180,636		$   19,012,608		$   18,894,426		$   18,890,025		$   18,621,212		$   18,381,135				$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   19,012,608		$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   18,381,135

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		50.57%		48.82%		50.66%		52.41%		51.98%		55.21%		52.01%		56.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		50.57%		51.52%		52.41%		53.89%		54.57%		54.26%		56.75%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		0.61%		0.61%		0.67%		0.56%		0.81%		0.58%				0.00%		0.67%		0.63%		0.61%		0.65%		0.65%		0.69%		0.58%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.35%		2.34%		2.38%		2.33%		2.31%		2.37%		2.37%				0.00%		2.42%		2.44%		2.38%		2.35%		2.35%		2.37%		2.37%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.73%		1.77%		1.66%		1.76%		1.56%		1.79%				0.00%		1.75%		1.80%		1.77%		1.69%		1.70%		1.68%		1.79%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.73%		1.40%		1.34%		1.39%		1.17%		1.04%				0.00%		1.60%		1.62%		1.40%		1.24%		1.20%		1.11%		1.04%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   5,176		$   7,880		$   74,090		$   90,327		$   12,787		$   19,827				$   13,056		$   13,056		$   13,056		$   7,880		$   197,030		$   122,941		$   32,614		$   19,827

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		0.00%		0.00%		8.23%		7.07%		8.01%		9.61%		9.30%		8.55%				7.53%		7.53%		7.53%		7.07%		8.88%		9.41%		8.84%		8.55%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   5,988		$   8,368		$   6,611		$   603		$   2,452		$   2,209				$   14,356		$   14,356		$   14,356		$   8,368		$   11,875		$   5,264		$   4,661		$   2,209

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		105.12%		105.89%		108.98%		108.55%		109.13%		110.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		69.10%		105.49%		105.89%		109.37%		109.49%		109.93%		110.70%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   456,667		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472				$   -		$   -		$   456,667		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472

				SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   137,443		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524				$   -		$   -		$   137,443		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (691,616)		$   237,964		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   -		$   691,616		$   453,652		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(47,294)		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		Manual		Noninterest income		(209,208)		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(266,871)		90,948		89,308		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				-		266,871		175,923		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(33,602)		11,524		11,401		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				-		33,602		22,078		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(46,279)		16,058		15,366		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				-		46,279		30,221		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(114,108)		36,036		39,185		38,887		37,884		36,140		39,404		38,242				-		114,108		78,072		38,887		151,670		113,786		77,646		38,242

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(460,860)		154,566		155,260		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				-		460,860		306,294		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(392,670)		137,042		142,692		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				-		392,670		255,628		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		Manual		Income tax expense		(88,872)		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				-		88,872		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		Manual		Net income		$   (303,798)		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (197,769)		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (197,488)		$   109,444		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   -		$   -		$   197,488		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.60		$   1.28		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.88		$   1.28		$   5.21		$   3.84		$   2.40		$   1.08

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.59		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.87		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.40		$   0.20		$   0.65		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		68,594,608		68,785,458		68,799,464		68,798,093		68,824,150		68,808,393				-		-		68,689,506		68,785,458		68,808,830		68,811,727		68,818,618		68,808,393

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		68,796,577		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				-		-		68,912,750		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				-		-		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   65.43		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   51.18		$   53.99				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   68.25		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   53.99		$   53.99

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   48.27		$   55.32		$   59.12		$   48.21		$   44.23		$   44.00				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   48.27		$   55.32		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   64.70		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   64.70		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		416,355		430,737		384,406		379,896		301,784		407,898				-		-		423,428		430,737		368,293		362,808		353,985		407,898

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   4,445,604		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796				$   -		$   -		$   4,445,604		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.50%		1.36%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.40%		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.41%		9.39%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.76%		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.48%		13.16%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.6202782743		16.51%		16.05%		16.57%		16.37%		17.48%		16.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.28%		16.05%		16.77%		16.84%		17.07%		16.63%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.22%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.22%		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-2202.29%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.09%		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   -		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,865,031		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   -		$   -		$   3,831,775		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,784,819		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   -		$   -		$   2,749,529		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		2,036		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082				-		-		2,036		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		550		577		585		592		595		596				-		-		550		577		585		592		595		596

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		8		7		8		9		9		8				-		-		8		7		8		9		9		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		78		81		77		76		74		73				-		-		78		81		77		76		74		73

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		2,672		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759		-		-		-		2,672		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   13,104		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   13,104		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		164		164		164		164		164		164				-		-		164		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   133,736		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   133,736		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024		0		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (620,061)		$   315,893		$   304,168		$   318,843		$   325,622		$   317,664		$   303,393				$   -		$   -		$   620,061		$   304,168		$   1,265,522		$   946,679		$   621,057		$   303,393

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(39,188)		20,696		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				-		-		39,188		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(663)		334		329		337		336		335		330				-		-		663		329		1,338		1,001		665		330

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(21,504)		10,715		10,789		11,260		13,633		12,376		12,637				-		-		21,504		10,789		49,906		38,646		25,013		12,637

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		(681,416)		347,638		333,778		346,363		355,146		347,323		329,452				-		-		681,416		333,778		1,378,284		1,031,921		676,775		329,452



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(212,011)		106,796		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				-		-		212,011		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(15,753)		9,029		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				-		-		15,753		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(227,764)		115,825		111,939		124,542		141,086		135,402		128,064				-		-		227,764		111,939		529,094		404,552		263,466		128,064



		GL		Net interest income		-		(453,652)		231,813		221,839		221,821		214,060		211,921		201,388				-		-		453,652		221,839		849,190		627,369		413,309		201,388

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(19,629)		3,110		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				-		-		19,629		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		(5,038)		(335)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				-		-		5,038		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		3		(3)		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				-		-		(3)		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		-		(24,664)		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		-		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(428,988)		229,041		199,947		209,013		207,953		193,148		180,283		-		-		-		428,988		199,947		790,397		581,384		373,431		180,283

																						15,383

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(26,626)		13,493		13,133		13,544		12,918		12,672		11,759				-		-		26,626		13,133		50,893		37,349		24,431		11,759

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(74,475)		39,221		35,254		36,699		37,947		46,399		39,430				-		-		74,475		35,254		160,475		123,776		85,829		39,430

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(2,267)		1,158		1,109		1,182		1,163		1,211		1,202				-		-		2,267		1,109		4,758		3,576		2,413		1,202

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		(40)		-		40		(16)		(8)		12,335		(7)				-		-		40		40		12,304		12,320		12,328		(7)

				Equipment finance activity		-		(13,270)		6,572		6,698		5,947		5,398		4,983		5,336				-		-		13,270		6,698		21,664		15,717		10,319		5,336

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(16,256)		8,467		7,789		11,603		12,291		11,111		8,158				-		-		16,256		7,789		43,163		31,560		19,269		8,158

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(132,934)		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		-		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(175,923)		89,308		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				-		-		175,923		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,078)		11,401		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				-		-		22,078		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(30,221)		15,366		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				-		-		30,221		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(1,422)		657		765		1,271		(110)		840		486				-		-		1,422		765		2,487		1,216		1,326		486

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(6,628)		3,745		2,883		2,730		3,959		3,456		2,467				-		-		6,628		2,883		12,612		9,882		5,923		2,467

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(8,179)		4,076		4,103		4,180		4,180		4,407		4,422				-		-		8,179		4,103		17,189		13,009		8,829		4,422

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(61,843)		30,707		31,136		29,703		28,111		30,701		30,867				-		-		61,843		31,136		119,382		89,679		61,568		30,867

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(306,294)		155,260		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				-		-		306,294		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(255,628)		142,692		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				-		-		255,628		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(57,859)		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				-		-		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (197,769)		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (586,586)		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   -		$   -		$   586,586		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.03%		-0.03%		-0.02%		-0.11%		-0.15%		-0.15%		-0.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.03%		-0.02%		-0.12%		-0.12%		-0.11%		-0.07%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		-0.07%		-0.05%		-0.28%		-0.34%		-0.45%		-0.19%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		-0.05%		-0.32%		-0.33%		-0.33%		-0.19%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.27%		0.21%		0.09%		0.41%		0.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%		0.41%		0.41%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%		1.33%		1.37%		1.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.03%		0.99%		1.04%		1.05%		1.37%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.01%		0.99%		1.13%		1.16%		1.21%		1.05%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		2.33%		2.27%		2.28%		2.42%		2.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		2.33%		2.32%		2.34%		2.37%		2.32%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.34%		1.23%		1.23%		1.05%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.32%		1.34%		1.20%		1.18%		1.16%		1.27%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.63%		23.03%		22.14%		25.11%		21.19%		28.23%		23.74%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.63%		22.14%		24.62%		24.45%		26.28%		23.74%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   249,676		$   253,289		$   244,980		$   231,515		$   257,297		$   235,931

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		920,594		1,039,111		975,397		1,127,641		1,104,897		975,321

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		1,871,298		1,943,011		1,671,260		1,441,552		1,531,047		1,414,419

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		176,487		173,757		164,677		161,220		148,538		147,022

		GL		Other investments		-		-		69,910		65,630		66,298		63,899		96,613		77,480

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		544,091		545,388		528,599		553,379		570,180		364,332



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		21,041,497		20,706,644		20,739,906		20,964,981		20,992,603		20,600,260

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(341,567)		(345,555)		(338,084)		(334,457)		(336,218)		(320,023)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		20,699,930		20,361,089		20,401,822		20,630,524		20,656,385		20,280,237



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		211,434		207,895		209,460		210,931		213,255		214,801

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		414,381		410,890		408,574		460,699		376,458		396,804

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		57,767		59,523		62,299		60,908		55,527		46,201

		GL		Other assets		-		-		384,532		372,190		439,844		357,445		413,552		401,566

				Other assets		-		-		442,299		431,713		502,143		418,353		469,079		447,767

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   6,800,519		$   6,744,781		$   6,498,293		$   6,670,320		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		15,132,156		15,167,628		15,224,155		15,208,945		14,794,923		14,459,068

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		21,932,675		21,912,409		21,722,448		21,879,265		21,444,143		20,997,390

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		376,700		276,744		291,788		346,446		946,413		631,380

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		133,306		132,807		132,309		131,811		131,312		130,814

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		319,794		369,178		363,983		360,892		432,246		411,123

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		22,762,475		22,691,138		22,510,528		22,718,414		22,954,114		22,170,707



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		72,897		72,885		72,699		72,698		72,697		72,683

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,964,896		1,961,732		1,958,642		1,954,532		1,950,846		1,948,352

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		2,023,493		1,927,489		1,853,428		1,772,989		1,684,218		1,603,832

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		(6,886)		(14,430)		(30,119)		(15,724)		(38,020)		(39,959)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(136,722)		(123,874)		(103,128)		(103,127)		(103,127)		(100,170)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		3,917,678		3,823,802		3,751,522		3,681,368		3,566,614		3,484,738

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   24,623,877		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		1,078,228		1,082,304		1,086,407		1,090,587		1,094,766		1,099,173

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		15,642,162		15,577,179		15,648,252		15,687,202		15,872,648		15,221,262

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		26,757,322		26,229,423		26,444,894		26,442,984		25,954,808		25,295,088

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		3,865,031		3,798,149		3,719,888		3,618,052		3,530,869		3,462,871
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   24,623,877		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.29%		92.30%		91.94%		92.09%		92.17%		91.91%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.74%		4.25%		4.04%		4.64%		4.52%		4.14%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.60%		8.92%		7.88%		6.86%		7.27%		6.95%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		87.66%		86.84%		88.08%		88.51%		88.21%		88.91%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.01%		30.78%		29.92%		30.49%		31.01%		31.14%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.41%		18.37%		18.80%		17.43%		18.35%		18.43%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.22%		31.43%		32.88%		29.63%		29.84%		29.21%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.47%		3.53%		3.52%		3.48%		3.61%		3.76%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.89%		15.89%		14.88%		18.97%		17.19%		17.47%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   22,442,681		$   22,321,960		$   22,146,545		$   22,357,522		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.73%		98.17%		98.09%		97.86%		95.21%		96.50%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (21,585,588)		$   333,556		$   (16,473)		$   (249,855)		$   (44,423)		$   598,191		$   413,957

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		544,091		1,297		(16,789)		24,780		16,801		(205,848)		(83,000)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (21,041,497)		$   334,853		$   (33,262)		$   (225,075)		$   (27,622)		$   392,343		$   330,957				$   (20,739,906)		$   (20,739,906)		$   301,591		$   (33,262)		$   470,603		$   695,678		$   723,300		$   330,957

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		6.47%		-0.64%		-4.29%		-0.53%		7.62%		6.53%				-100.00%		-133.33%		2.91%		-0.64%		2.32%		4.58%		7.14%		6.53%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727				$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(19,629)		3,110		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				-		-		19,629		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		(5,038)		(335)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				-		-		5,038		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		3		(3)		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				-		-		(3)		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		-		(24,664)		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		-		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		(29,610)		14,227		15,383		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				-		-		29,610		15,383		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457

		Manual		Recoveries		-		(13,464)		7,129		6,335		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				-		-		13,464		6,335		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		(16,146)		7,098		9,048		9,030		8,074		9,153		12,600				-		-		16,146		9,048		38,857		29,827		21,753		12,600



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   368,663		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   368,663		$   368,663		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   341,567		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023				$   -		$   -		$   341,567		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		35,548		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136				-		-		35,548		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		66		69		69		66		68		73				-		-		66		69		69		66		68		73

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   -		$   -		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (22,376)		$   10,517		$   11,859		$   13,725		$   12,316		$   12,539		$   15,295				$   -		$   -		$   22,376		$   11,859		$   53,875		$   40,150		$   27,834		$   15,295

				Consumer installment		-		(1,853)		913		940		1,038		853		965		1,156				-		-		1,853		940		4,012		2,974		2,121		1,156

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(5,048)		2,719		2,329		2,644		2,102		2,802		2,006				-		-		5,048		2,329		9,554		6,910		4,808		2,006

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		58		513		-				-		-		-		-		571		571		513		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(333)		77		256		53		23		26		-				-		-		333		256		102		49		26		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(29,610)		14,226		15,384		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				-		-		29,610		15,384		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(8,386)		4,536		3,850		5,052		4,979		4,408		2,899				-		-		8,386		3,850		17,338		12,286		7,307		2,899

				Consumer installment		-		(546)		251		295		343		309		391		377				-		-		546		295		1,420		1,077		768		377

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(4,333)		2,253		2,080		2,475		1,860		2,294		2,451				-		-		4,333		2,080		9,080		6,605		4,745		2,451

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(9)		5		4		5		6		45		3				-		-		9		4		59		54		48		3

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(102)		67		35		519		61		509		85				-		-		102		35		1,174		655		594		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(88)		16		72		36		63		45		42				-		-		88		72		186		150		87		42

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(13,464)		7,128		6,336		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				-		-		13,464		6,336		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (16,146)		$   7,098		$   9,048		$   9,030		$   8,074		$   9,153		$   12,600				$   -		$   -		$   16,146		$   9,048		$   38,857		$   29,827		$   21,753		$   12,600



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   -		$   75,286		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448				$   -		$   -		$   75,286		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158				-		-		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		2		-		9		19		22		29				-		-		2		-		9		19		22		29

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		8,415		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811				-		-		8,415		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   -		$   85,528		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446				$   -		$   -		$   85,528		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		-		11,733		13,441		12,012		8,168		93,520		84,238				$   -		$   -		$   11,733		$   13,441		$   12,012		$   8,168		$   93,520		$   84,238

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   97,261		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   97,261		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.36%		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.36%		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.18%		0.17%		0.15%		0.18%		0.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.18%		0.19%		0.19%		0.21%		0.25%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.42%		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.42%		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.02%		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.02%		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   3,184,211		$   3,075,971		$   2,953,135		$   2,949,957		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716

				Consumer		-		-		209,990		213,902		221,735		221,201		234,122		257,015

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		1,092,475		891,412		965,053		985,910		1,070,921		891,336

				Muncipal		-		-		436,759		429,227		441,408		449,561		454,967		477,567

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		1,294,293		1,176,309		1,155,614		1,246,452		1,151,261		998,726

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		1,485,842		1,842,431		1,998,506		2,232,114		2,336,987		2,264,346

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		8,877,750		8,574,626		8,445,958		8,249,981		8,103,634		8,131,248

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		4,460,177		4,502,766		4,558,497		4,629,805		4,779,738		4,821,306

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   21,041,497		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   -		$   -		$   20,820,888		$   20,468,496		$   20,457,340		$   20,676,342		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		66,677		73,783		110,936		124,479		115,477		137,225

		Manual		Substandard		-		-		153,932		164,365		171,630		164,160		253,710		241,733

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   21,041,497		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   -		$   951,851		$   980,164		$   899,162		$   997,308		$   899,866		$   923,845				$   -		$   -		$   965,930		$   980,164		$   930,145		$   940,548		$   911,855		$   923,845

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		2,117,596		1,998,226		1,761,984		1,733,418		1,663,841		1,599,705				-		-		2,058,241		1,998,226		1,690,053		1,665,902		1,631,773		1,599,705

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		41,299		41,391		41,494		41,496		41,396		41,287				-		-		41,344		41,391		41,419		41,393		41,341		41,287

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		730,770		565,531		795,904		575,461		491,000		323,351				-		-		648,607		565,531		547,190		463,680		407,175		323,351

		Manual		Loans		-		-		20,928,825		20,620,777		20,868,216		21,023,629		20,820,361		20,320,678				-		-		20,775,652		20,620,777		20,759,247		20,722,659		20,570,520		20,320,678

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   24,770,341		$   24,206,089		$   24,366,760		$   24,371,312		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866				$   -		$   -		$   24,489,774		$   24,206,089		$   23,968,054		$   23,834,182		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   6,766,557		$   6,522,784		$   6,684,851		$   6,622,952		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300				$   -		$   -		$   6,645,340		$   6,522,784		$   6,567,855		$   6,528,572		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		3,939,802		3,988,458		3,888,404		3,753,528		3,824,538		3,829,977				-		-		3,963,995		3,988,458		3,824,094		3,802,501		3,827,257		3,829,977

		GL		MMDA		-		-		6,918,382		6,911,554		6,864,265		6,508,770		6,251,719		5,952,389				-		-		6,914,988		6,911,554		6,395,883		6,238,615		6,102,054		5,952,389

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		766,331		767,148		761,980		765,909		781,588		795,887				-		-		766,738		767,148		776,273		781,072		788,738		795,887

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		749,148		765,308		781,497		774,402		767,365		766,073				-		-		757,183		765,308		772,365		769,299		766,719		766,073

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,644,254		1,671,666		1,693,307		1,704,473		1,663,051		1,612,605				-		-		1,657,884		1,671,666		1,668,526		1,660,206		1,637,828		1,612,605

				Retail CDs		-		-		2,393,402		2,436,974		2,474,804		2,478,875		2,430,416		2,378,678				-		-		2,415,067		2,436,974		2,440,891		2,429,505		2,404,547		2,378,678

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		1,145,043		962,768		1,057,808		1,493,352		1,167,174		1,381,382				-		-		1,054,409		962,768		1,274,933		1,347,836		1,274,278		1,381,382

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		21,929,517		21,589,686		21,732,112		21,623,386		21,013,862		20,741,613				-		-		21,760,537		21,589,686		21,279,929		21,128,101		20,877,738		20,741,613

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		326,054		149,537		215,116		358,332		548,251		219,589				-		-		238,283		149,537		335,056		375,328		383,920		219,589

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		193,492		193,494		279,961		298,073		307,449		308,210				-		-		193,493		193,494		298,372		304,554		307,829		308,210

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		133,043		132,544		132,048		131,547		131,050		130,551				-		-		132,795		132,544		131,302		131,052		130,801		130,551

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		652,589		475,575		627,125		787,952		986,751		658,350				-		-		564,571		475,575		764,730		810,934		822,550		658,350

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   22,582,106		$   22,065,261		$   22,359,237		$   22,411,338		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963				$   -		$   -		$   22,325,108		$   22,065,261		$   22,044,659		$   21,939,035		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.89%		2.16%		2.80%		3.52%		4.49%		3.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.53%		2.16%		3.47%		3.70%		3.79%		3.08%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		13,079,971		12,987,505		13,007,327		13,158,868		13,257,704		13,119,854

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.16%		62.72%		62.72%		62.77%		63.15%		63.69%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.78%		5.70%		5.68%		5.64%		5.56%		5.45%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		2,700,743		2,392,945		2,312,848		2,327,921		2,161,383		1,912,101

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		5,538,360		5,494,930		5,461,153		5,491,455		5,523,136		5,446,368

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		4,840,868		5,099,630		5,233,326		5,339,492		5,573,185		5,761,385



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		7,961,526		7,719,139		7,732,579		7,806,113		7,734,899		7,480,406

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.84%		37.28%		37.28%		37.23%		36.85%		36.31%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		6.79%		6.76%		6.81%		7.30%		7.45%		7.40%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		369,197		260,037		327,110		245,665		249,477		260,676

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		7.84%		8.78%		8.59%		9.57%		9.61%		10.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		275,140		230,709		376,438		263,330		163,333		185,368

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		7.31%		7.20%		7.68%		8.68%		8.73%		8.48%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		644,337		490,746		703,548		508,995		412,810		446,044

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.61%		8.04%		8.10%		9.11%		9.26%		9.58%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   (21,504)		$   10,715		$   10,789		$   11,260		$   13,633		$   12,376		$   12,637				$   -		$   -		$   21,504		$   10,789		$   49,906		$   38,646		$   25,013		$   12,637

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(39,188)		20,696		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				-		-		39,188		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		423		416		427		426		423		418				-		-		839		416		1,694		1,267		841		418

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(20,623)		11,578		9,045		11,853		9,142		8,189		5,348				-		-		20,623		9,045		34,532		22,679		13,537		5,348

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		305,154		295,964		307,852		317,358		310,347		298,907				-		-		601,118		295,964		1,234,464		926,612		609,254		298,907

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (81,315)		$   348,566		$   334,706		$   347,315		$   356,114		$   348,283		$   330,402				$   -		$   -		$   683,272		$   334,706		$   1,382,114		$   1,034,799		$   678,685		$   330,402



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   155		$   (97)		$   (58)		$   (334)		$   (414)		$   (464)		$   (184)				$   -		$   -		$   (155)		$   (58)		$   (1,396)		$   (1,062)		$   (648)		$   (184)



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(36,450)		$   18,144		$   18,306		$   19,099		$   20,535		$   21,020		$   20,574				$   -		$   -		$   36,450		$   18,306		$   81,228		$   62,129		$   41,594		20,574

		GL		MMDA		-		(105,730)		53,469		52,261		57,160		61,620		58,332		53,953				-		-		105,730		52,261		231,065		173,905		112,285		53,953

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(1,656)		826		830		850		960		984		986				-		-		1,656		830		3,780		2,930		1,970		986

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(12,939)		6,286		6,653		7,217		7,474		7,130		6,849				-		-		12,939		6,653		28,670		21,453		13,979		6,849

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(32,158)		15,566		16,592		18,393		19,301		18,581		17,727				-		-		32,158		16,592		74,002		55,609		36,308		17,727

				Retail CDs		-		(45,097)		21,852		23,245		25,610		26,775		25,711		24,576				-		-		45,097		23,245		102,672		77,062		50,287		24,576

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(23,078)		12,505		10,573		12,837		19,808		15,198		18,085				-		-		23,078		10,573		65,928		53,091		33,283		18,085

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		(212,011)		106,796		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				-		-		212,011		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(4,870)		3,508		1,362		2,393		4,443		7,167		2,578				-		-		4,870		1,362		16,581		14,188		9,745		2,578

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(4,849)		2,499		2,350		3,346		3,514		3,574		3,879				-		-		4,849		2,350		14,313		10,967		7,453		3,879

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(6,034)		3,022		3,012		3,247		3,431		3,416		3,433				-		-		6,034		3,012		13,527		10,280		6,849		3,433

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(15,753)		9,029		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				-		-		15,753		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   (227,764)		$   115,825		$   111,939		$   124,542		$   141,086		$   135,402		$   128,064				$   -		$   -		$   227,764		$   111,939		$   529,094		$   404,552		$   263,466		$   128,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   146,449		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   -		$   -		$   455,508		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.46%		4.98%		5.44%		5.53%		5.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		4.46%		5.37%		5.49%		5.52%		5.50%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.75%		3.60%		3.57%		4.10%		3.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.75%		3.64%		3.66%		3.70%		3.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		4.08%		4.09%		4.08%		4.11%		4.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.09%		4.08%		4.09%		4.09%		4.09%		4.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.35%		6.49%		5.92%		6.32%		6.71%		6.65%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.41%		6.49%		6.31%		6.53%		6.69%		6.65%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.85%		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.83%		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.85%		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.83%		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.86%		1.95%		2.18%		2.21%		2.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.86%		2.12%		2.18%		2.19%		2.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.10%		3.07%		3.31%		3.77%		3.75%		3.65%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.08%		3.07%		3.61%		3.72%		3.70%		3.65%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		0.44%		0.44%		0.50%		0.51%		0.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.44%		0.49%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		3.53%		3.67%		3.84%		3.74%		3.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.45%		3.53%		3.71%		3.72%		3.67%		3.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		4.03%		4.32%		4.50%		4.49%		4.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.91%		4.03%		4.44%		4.47%		4.46%		4.42%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.87%		4.12%		4.30%		4.25%		4.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.87%		4.21%		4.24%		4.21%		4.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		4.38%		4.45%		4.83%		5.28%		5.24%		5.27%				0.00%		0.00%		4.41%		4.45%		5.17%		5.26%		5.25%		5.27%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.83%		2.83%		3.06%		3.44%		3.37%		3.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.83%		2.83%		3.29%		3.38%		3.34%		3.31%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		3.69%		4.43%		4.93%		5.26%		4.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.12%		3.69%		4.95%		5.05%		5.10%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.18%		4.93%		4.75%		4.69%		4.68%		5.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.05%		4.93%		4.80%		4.81%		4.87%		5.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.11%		9.22%		9.78%		10.38%		10.48%		10.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.16%		9.22%		10.30%		10.48%		10.53%		10.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.55%		5.73%		5.70%		5.75%		5.77%		6.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.63%		5.73%		5.81%		5.84%		5.88%		6.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.94%		2.92%		3.16%		3.55%		3.53%		3.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		2.92%		3.42%		3.51%		3.48%		3.43%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.70%		2.69%		2.51%		2.26%		2.33%		2.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.70%		2.69%		2.35%		2.29%		2.31%		2.30%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.65%		5.61%		5.68%		5.82%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.81%		5.80%		5.73%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.87%		5.84%		5.88%		6.02%		6.02%		5.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.85%		5.84%		5.96%		5.99%		5.98%		5.93%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.52%		3.59%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.54%		3.55%		3.51%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		109.69%		109.70%		108.98%		108.75%		108.71%		108.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		109.70%		109.70%		108.72%		108.64%		108.58%		108.45%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		7.77%		0.39%		-58.53%		2.03%		7.25%		15.65%				3.88%		3.85%		12.84%		12.38%		4.65%		0.61%		61.25%		49.43%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.87%		5.84%		5.87%		6.01%		6.01%		5.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.85%		5.84%		5.96%		5.99%		5.97%		5.93%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.95%		1.98%		2.12%		2.39%		2.32%		2.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.96%		1.98%		2.28%		2.33%		2.31%		2.29%





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (197,769)		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		342		(356)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				-		-		(342)		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Restructuring Charge				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		(12,554)		-				-		-		-		-		(12,554)		(12,554)		(12,554)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		11		-		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				-		-		(11)		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

				FDIC special assessment		-		-		(138)		138		(559)		-		(895)		2,909				-		-		-		138		1,455		2,014		2,014		2,909

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		400		150		-		-				-		-		-		-		550		150		-		-

		Manual		(Gain)/loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		(72)		104		(32)		(107)		1,070		3,814		(611)				-		-		72		(32)		4,166		4,273		3,203		(611)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		281		(390)		109		401		(4,025)		(14,814)		1,300				-		-		(281)		109		(17,138)		(17,539)		(13,514)		1,300



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		-		-		-		-		301		-		4,792		-				-		-		-		-		5,093		4,792		4,792		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (197,488)		$   109,444		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   -		$   -		$   197,488		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		68,796,577		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				0		0		68,912,750		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.59		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.87		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   -		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.50%		1.36%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,865,031		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   -		$   -		$   3,831,775		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,784,819		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   -		$   -		$   2,749,529		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.40%		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.41%		9.39%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.76%		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.48%		13.16%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

				Return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.82%		13.14%		14.27%		15.63%		15.00%		12.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.50%		13.14%		14.41%		14.47%		13.85%		12.66%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (306,294)		$   155,260		$   151,034		$   151,949		$   151,777		$   155,357		$   148,711				$   -		$   -		$   306,294		$   151,034		$   607,794		$   455,845		$   304,068		$   148,711

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		-		-		138		(138)		559		-		895		(2,909)				-		-		-		(138)		(1,455)		(2,014)		(2,014)		(2,909)

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		(400)		(150)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(550)		(150)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (306,294)		$   155,398		$   150,896		$   150,905		$   151,627		$   156,252		$   145,802				$   -		$   -		$   306,294		$   150,896		$   604,586		$   453,681		$   302,054		$   145,802



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (453,652)		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   -		$   -		$   453,652		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(132,934)		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		-		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (586,586)		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   -		$   -		$   586,586		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (455,508)		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   -		$   -		$   455,508		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		(132,934)		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				$   -		-		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		$   154,589		$   65,878

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (588,442)		$   301,652		$   286,790		$   291,732		$   284,737		$   301,592		$   268,216				$   -		$   -		$   588,442		$   286,790		$   1,146,277		$   854,545		$   569,808		$   268,216

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		40		-		(40)		16		8		(12,335)		7				-		-		(40)		(40)		(12,304)		(12,320)		(12,328)		7

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		342		(356)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				-		-		(342)		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		11		-		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				-		-		(11)		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (588,049)		$   301,296		$   286,753		$   291,212		$   279,500		$   284,078		$   267,225				$   -		$   -		$   588,049		$   286,753		$   1,122,015		$   830,803		$   551,303		$   267,225



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.22%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.22%		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-2202.29%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.09%		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   -		$   -		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   -		$   -		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				-		-		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   -		$   -		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   -		$   -		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



				Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445				$   -		$   -		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272				$   -		$   -		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Net income		$   -		$   (197,769)		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

				Plus:

				Income taxes		- 0		(57,859)		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				- 0		- 0		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

				Provision for credit losses		- 0		(24,664)		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				- 0		- 0		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

				PPNR		$   -		$   (280,292)		$   145,464		$   134,828		$   138,831		$   131,992		$   145,275		$   118,555				$   -		$   -		$   280,292		$   134,828		$   534,653		$   395,822		$   263,830		$   118,555



				Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   -		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.18%		2.08%		2.09%		1.99%		2.25%		1.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.13%		2.08%		2.05%		2.04%		2.07%		1.89%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (43,875)		$   22,031		$   21,844		$   23,714		$   23,553		$   23,742		$   23,287				$   -		$   -		$   43,875		$   21,844		$   94,296		$   70,582		$   47,029		$   23,287

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(6,201)		1,010		5,191		(2,503)		254		(2,882)		2,332				-		-		6,201		5,191		(2,799)		(296)		(550)		2,332

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(72,455)		37,726		34,729		36,623		41,498		50,145		38,765				-		-		72,455		34,729		167,031		130,408		88,910		38,765

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(45,353)		24,358		20,995		22,876		23,233		25,254		21,073				-		-		45,353		20,995		92,436		69,560		46,327		21,073

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(1,640)		811		829		951		957		1,008		1,049				-		-		1,640		829		3,965		3,014		2,057		1,049

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(2,688)		1,391		1,297		1,222		1,184		1,276		1,366				-		-		2,688		1,297		5,048		3,826		2,642		1,366

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(24,459)		12,496		11,963		12,118		12,164		13,397		12,530				-		-		24,459		11,963		50,209		38,091		25,927		12,530

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(74,140)		39,056		35,084		37,167		37,538		40,935		36,018				-		-		74,140		35,084		151,658		114,491		76,953		36,018

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(35,989)		19,691		16,298		25,673		27,259		35,834		23,702				-		-		35,989		16,298		112,468		86,795		59,536		23,702

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(7,558)		4,135		3,423		5,391		5,724		7,525		4,978				-		-		7,558		3,423		23,618		18,227		12,503		4,978

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (28,431)		$   15,556		$   12,875		$   20,282		$   21,535		$   28,309		$   18,724				$   -		$   -		$   28,431		$   12,875		$   88,850		$   68,568		$   47,033		$   18,724

		Manual		Production		0		0		1,267,856		932,997		1,235,377		1,157,200		1,327,271		910,214				2,200,853		2,200,853		2,200,853		932,997		4,630,062		3,394,685		2,237,485		910,214

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		6.53%		6.64%		6.30%		6.52%		6.86%		6.67%				6.58%		6.58%		6.58%		6.64%		6.59%		6.69%		6.78%		6.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   719,141		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691				$   -		$   -		$   719,141		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		82.72%		80.72%		80.25%		84.39%		89.07%		87.41%				81.87%		81.87%		81.87%		80.72%		85.22%		87.03%		88.39%		87.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		29.21%		25.92%		21.80%		22.87%		20.46%		23.91%				27.82%		27.82%		27.82%		25.92%		22.10%		22.21%		21.86%		23.91%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		2.22%		2.17%		2.40%		2.17%		2.45%		2.49%				2.20%		2.20%		2.20%		2.17%		2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.49%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		238		257		255		266		267		258				-		-		238		257		255		266		267		258

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   5,327		$   3,630		$   4,845		$   4,350		$   4,971		$   3,528

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   65.36		$   50.10		$   79.54		$   80.96		$   106.03		$   72.57

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.73%		65.36%		62.02%		61.60%		57.71%		55.40%		58.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.73%		62.02%		58.03%		56.96%		56.61%		58.04%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery/GOS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.92%		65.75%		62.00%		62.15%		62.77%		59.18%		58.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.92%		62.00%		60.46%		59.93%		58.64%		58.04%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (12,993)		$   7,091		$   5,902		$   6,640		$   7,812		$   6,292		$   6,028				$   -		$   -		$   12,993		$   5,902		$   26,772		$   20,132		$   12,320		$   6,028

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(194)		369		(175)		(59)		(170)		359		145				-		-		194		(175)		275		334		504		145

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(2,447)		1,893		554		676		1,765		1,028		740				-		-		2,447		554		4,209		3,533		1,768		740

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(1,170)		618		552		583		621		1,124		888				-		-		1,170		552		3,216		2,633		2,012		888

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(14)		7		7		6		6		7		7				-		-		14		7		26		20		14		7

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(97)		59		38		44		32		59		25				-		-		97		38		160		116		84		25

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(366)		96		270		224		217		298		237				-		-		366		270		976		752		535		237

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(1,647)		780		867		857		876		1,488		1,157				-		-		1,647		867		4,378		3,521		2,645		1,157

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(13,599)		7,835		5,764		6,518		8,871		5,473		5,466				-		-		13,599		5,764		26,328		19,810		10,939		5,466

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(2,856)		1,646		1,210		1,369		1,863		1,149		1,148				-		-		2,856		1,210		5,529		4,160		2,297		1,148

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (10,743)		$   6,189		$   4,554		$   5,149		$   7,008		$   4,324		$   4,318				$   -		$   -		$   10,743		$   4,554		$   20,799		$   15,650		$   8,642		$   4,318

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   2,683,121		$   1,908,023		$   2,577,395		$   2,663,623		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853				$   4,591,144		$   4,591,144		$   4,591,144		$   1,908,023		$   9,624,355		$   7,046,960		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		6.68%		6.71%		7.03%		7.68%		7.44%		7.77%				6.69%		6.69%		6.69%		6.71%		7.46%		7.62%		7.58%		7.77%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		7,550		5,250		6,779		7,519		7,181		5,759				12,800		12,800		12,800		5,250		27,238		20,459		12,940		5,759

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		100		95		96		93		94		95				-		-		100		95		96		93		94		95

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   1,899,500		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000				$   -		$   -		$   1,899,500		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		18		22		19		20		21		23				20		20		20		22		21		21		22		23

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.67%		8.68%		13.43%		11.71%		9.15%		20.33%		17.10%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.67%		13.43%		14.13%		14.88%		18.77%		17.10%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (21,070)		$   11,190		$   9,880		$   10,390		$   10,060		$   8,350		$   7,605				$   -		$   -		$   21,070		$   9,880		$   36,405		$   26,015		$   15,955		$   7,605

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(1,172)		716		456		517		457		408		(499)				-		-		1,172		456		883		366		(91)		(499)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(33)		17		16		13		11		11		10				-		-		33		16		45		32		21		10

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(4,683)		2,331		2,352		2,029		2,212		1,900		2,053				-		-		4,683		2,352		8,194		6,165		3,953		2,053

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(73)		36		37		51		28		70		76				-		-		73		37		225		174		146		76

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(220)		91		129		106		83		102		79				-		-		220		129		370		264		181		79

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(2,084)		1,115		969		1,173		1,140		1,095		1,028				-		-		2,084		969		4,436		3,263		2,123		1,028

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(7,060)		3,573		3,487		3,359		3,463		3,167		3,236				-		-		7,060		3,487		13,225		9,866		6,403		3,236

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(12,871)		6,918		5,953		6,527		6,151		4,786		4,878				-		-		12,871		5,953		22,342		15,815		9,664		4,878

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(2,624)		1,410		1,214		1,334		1,254		953		984				-		-		2,624		1,214		4,525		3,191		1,937		984

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (10,247)		$   5,508		$   4,739		$   5,193		$   4,897		$   3,833		$   3,894				$   -		$   -		$   10,247		$   4,739		$   17,817		$   12,624		$   7,727		$   3,894

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   1,585,785		$   1,487,670		$   1,438,763		$   1,427,736		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222				$   768,364		$   1,024,485		$   1,536,728		$   1,487,670		$   1,321,835		$   1,282,858		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   785,780		$   874,844		$   775,146		$   663,681		$   785,780		$   804,419		$   654,253				$   1,649,990		$   1,649,990		$   1,649,990		$   775,146		$   2,908,133		$   2,244,452		$   1,458,672		$   654,253

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		7.39%		6.72%		6.74%		7.08%		7.39%		7.53%		7.62%				6.73%		6.73%		6.73%		6.74%		7.41%		7.51%		7.57%		7.62%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.75%		1.62%		1.80%		1.71%		1.52%		1.70%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.39%		1.29%		1.44%		1.36%		1.22%		1.35%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		33.45%		31.88%		35.24%		32.29%		34.39%		37.88%		42.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		33.45%		35.24%		36.28%		37.88%		40.08%		42.50%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (375,714)		$   191,501		$   184,213		$   181,077		$   172,635		$   173,537		$   164,468				$   -		$   -		$   375,714		$   184,213		$   691,717		$   510,640		$   338,005		$   164,468

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(17,097)		677		16,420		14,853		5,566		20,888		19,127				-		-		17,097		16,420		60,434		45,581		40,015		19,127

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(57,999)		29,275		28,724		31,647		26,435		37,527		26,363				-		-		57,999		28,724		121,972		90,325		63,890		26,363

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(124,717)		62,001		62,716		62,322		62,634		59,923		58,916				-		-		124,717		62,716		243,795		181,473		118,839		58,916

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(20,351)		10,547		9,804		10,616		10,725		11,474		11,753				-		-		20,351		9,804		44,568		33,952		23,227		11,753

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(27,216)		13,825		13,391		13,259		13,922		13,756		13,184				-		-		27,216		13,391		54,121		40,862		26,940		13,184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(51,163)		25,478		25,685		24,369		22,619		24,614		24,447				-		-		51,163		25,685		96,049		71,680		49,061		24,447

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(223,447)		111,851		111,596		110,566		109,900		109,767		108,300				-		-		223,447		111,596		438,533		327,967		218,067		108,300

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(193,169)		108,248		84,921		87,305		83,604		80,409		63,404				-		-		193,169		84,921		314,722		227,417		143,813		63,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(44,821)		25,667		19,154		23,553		17,832		26,090		16,028				-		-		44,821		19,154		83,503		59,950		42,118		16,028

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (148,348)		$   82,581		$   65,767		$   63,752		$   65,772		$   54,319		$   47,376				$   -		$   -		$   148,348		$   65,767		$   231,219		$   167,467		$   101,695		$   47,376

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,180,636		$   19,012,608		$   18,894,426		$   18,890,025		$   18,621,212		$   18,381,135				$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   19,012,608		$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   18,381,135

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.52%		50.66%		52.41%		51.98%		55.21%		52.01%		56.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.52%		52.41%		53.89%		54.57%		54.26%		56.75%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.61%		0.67%		0.56%		0.81%		0.58%				0.00%		0.00%		0.63%		0.61%		0.65%		0.65%		0.69%		0.58%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.34%		2.38%		2.33%		2.31%		2.37%		2.37%				0.00%		0.00%		2.44%		2.38%		2.35%		2.35%		2.37%		2.37%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.73%		1.77%		1.66%		1.76%		1.56%		1.79%				0.00%		0.00%		1.80%		1.77%		1.69%		1.70%		1.68%		1.79%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.73%		1.40%		1.34%		1.39%		1.17%		1.04%				0.00%		0.00%		1.62%		1.40%		1.24%		1.20%		1.11%		1.04%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   5,176		$   7,880		$   74,090		$   90,327		$   12,787		$   19,827				$   13,056		$   13,056		$   13,056		$   7,880		$   197,030		$   122,941		$   32,614		$   19,827

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		0.00%		0.00%		8.23%		7.07%		8.01%		9.61%		9.30%		8.55%				7.53%		7.53%		7.53%		7.07%		8.88%		9.41%		8.84%		8.55%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   5,988		$   8,368		$   6,611		$   603		$   2,452		$   2,209				$   14,356		$   14,356		$   14,356		$   8,368		$   11,875		$   5,264		$   4,661		$   2,209

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		105.12%		105.89%		108.98%		108.55%		109.13%		110.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.49%		105.89%		109.37%		109.49%		109.93%		110.70%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   456,667		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472				$   -		$   -		$   456,667		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472

				SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   137,443		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524				$   -		$   -		$   137,443		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (453,652)		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   -		$   -		$   453,652		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(24,664)		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		-		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(132,934)		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		-		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(175,923)		89,308		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				-		-		175,923		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,078)		11,401		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				-		-		22,078		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(30,221)		15,366		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				-		-		30,221		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(78,072)		39,185		38,887		37,884		36,140		39,404		38,242				-		-		78,072		38,887		151,670		113,786		77,646		38,242

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(306,294)		155,260		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				-		-		306,294		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(255,628)		142,692		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				-		-		255,628		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(57,859)		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				-		-		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (197,769)		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (87,935)		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (88,044)		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.28		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.28		$   5.21		$   3.84		$   2.40		$   1.08

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.20		$   0.65		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		68,785,458		68,799,464		68,798,093		68,824,150		68,808,393				-		-		-		68,785,458		68,808,830		68,811,727		68,818,618		68,808,393

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				-		-		-		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				-		-		-		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   51.18		$   53.99				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   53.99		$   53.99

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   55.32		$   59.12		$   48.21		$   44.23		$   44.00				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   55.32		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		430,737		384,406		379,896		301,784		407,898				-		-		-		430,737		368,293		362,808		353,985		407,898

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.31%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.05%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.51%		16.05%		16.57%		16.37%		17.48%		16.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.05%		16.77%		16.84%		17.07%		16.63%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.83%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-1567.42%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082				-		-		-		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		577		585		592		595		596				-		-		-		577		585		592		595		596

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		7		8		9		9		8				-		-		-		7		8		9		9		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		81		77		76		74		73				-		-		-		81		77		76		74		73

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759		-		-		-		-		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		164		164		164		164		164				-		-		-		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024		0		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (304,168)		$   304,168		$   318,843		$   325,622		$   317,664		$   303,393				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   304,168		$   1,265,522		$   946,679		$   621,057		$   303,393

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(18,492)		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				-		-		-		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(329)		329		337		336		335		330				-		-		-		329		1,338		1,001		665		330

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(10,789)		10,789		11,260		13,633		12,376		12,637				-		-		-		10,789		49,906		38,646		25,013		12,637

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(333,778)		333,778		346,363		355,146		347,323		329,452				-		-		-		333,778		1,378,284		1,031,921		676,775		329,452



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(105,215)		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				-		-		-		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(6,724)		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				-		-		-		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(111,939)		111,939		124,542		141,086		135,402		128,064				-		-		-		111,939		529,094		404,552		263,466		128,064



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(221,839)		221,839		221,821		214,060		211,921		201,388				-		-		-		221,839		849,190		627,369		413,309		201,388

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(16,519)		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				-		-		-		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		(5,373)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				-		-		-		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		-		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				-		-		-		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(21,892)		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		-		-		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(199,947)		199,947		209,013		207,953		193,148		180,283		-		-		-		-		199,947		790,397		581,384		373,431		180,283

																						15,383

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(13,133)		13,133		13,544		12,918		12,672		11,759				-		-		-		13,133		50,893		37,349		24,431		11,759

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(35,254)		35,254		36,699		37,947		46,399		39,430				-		-		-		35,254		160,475		123,776		85,829		39,430

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(1,109)		1,109		1,182		1,163		1,211		1,202				-		-		-		1,109		4,758		3,576		2,413		1,202

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		(40)		40		(16)		(8)		12,335		(7)				-		-		-		40		12,304		12,320		12,328		(7)

				Equipment finance activity		-		-		(6,698)		6,698		5,947		5,398		4,983		5,336				-		-		-		6,698		21,664		15,717		10,319		5,336

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(7,789)		7,789		11,603		12,291		11,111		8,158				-		-		-		7,789		43,163		31,560		19,269		8,158

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(64,023)		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		-		-		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(86,615)		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				-		-		-		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(10,677)		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				-		-		-		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(14,855)		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				-		-		-		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(765)		765		1,271		(110)		840		486				-		-		-		765		2,487		1,216		1,326		486

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(2,883)		2,883		2,730		3,959		3,456		2,467				-		-		-		2,883		12,612		9,882		5,923		2,467

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(4,103)		4,103		4,180		4,180		4,407		4,422				-		-		-		4,103		17,189		13,009		8,829		4,422

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(31,136)		31,136		29,703		28,111		30,701		30,867				-		-		-		31,136		119,382		89,679		61,568		30,867

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(151,034)		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				-		-		-		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(112,936)		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				-		-		-		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(25,001)		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				-		-		-		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (87,935)		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (285,862)		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.02%		-0.02%		-0.11%		-0.15%		-0.15%		-0.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.02%		-0.12%		-0.12%		-0.11%		-0.07%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.05%		-0.05%		-0.28%		-0.34%		-0.45%		-0.19%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.05%		-0.32%		-0.33%		-0.33%		-0.19%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.21%		0.09%		0.41%		0.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%		0.41%		0.41%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.32%		1.33%		1.37%		1.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.33%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.99%		1.04%		1.05%		1.37%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.13%		1.16%		1.21%		1.05%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		2.27%		2.28%		2.42%		2.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.31%		2.32%		2.34%		2.37%		2.32%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.23%		1.23%		1.05%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.33%		1.20%		1.18%		1.16%		1.27%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.14%		22.14%		25.11%		21.19%		28.23%		23.74%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.14%		24.62%		24.45%		26.28%		23.74%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   253,289		$   244,980		$   231,515		$   257,297		$   235,931

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		1,039,111		975,397		1,127,641		1,104,897		975,321

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,943,011		1,671,260		1,441,552		1,531,047		1,414,419

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		-		173,757		164,677		161,220		148,538		147,022

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		65,630		66,298		63,899		96,613		77,480

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		545,388		528,599		553,379		570,180		364,332



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		20,706,644		20,739,906		20,964,981		20,992,603		20,600,260

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(345,555)		(338,084)		(334,457)		(336,218)		(320,023)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		20,361,089		20,401,822		20,630,524		20,656,385		20,280,237



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		207,895		209,460		210,931		213,255		214,801

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		410,890		408,574		460,699		376,458		396,804

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		59,523		62,299		60,908		55,527		46,201

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		372,190		439,844		357,445		413,552		401,566

				Other assets		-		-		-		431,713		502,143		418,353		469,079		447,767

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,744,781		$   6,498,293		$   6,670,320		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		15,167,628		15,224,155		15,208,945		14,794,923		14,459,068

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		21,912,409		21,722,448		21,879,265		21,444,143		20,997,390

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		276,744		291,788		346,446		946,413		631,380

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		132,807		132,309		131,811		131,312		130,814

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		369,178		363,983		360,892		432,246		411,123

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		22,691,138		22,510,528		22,718,414		22,954,114		22,170,707



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		72,885		72,699		72,698		72,697		72,683

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,961,732		1,958,642		1,954,532		1,950,846		1,948,352

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		1,927,489		1,853,428		1,772,989		1,684,218		1,603,832

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		(14,430)		(30,119)		(15,724)		(38,020)		(39,959)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(123,874)		(103,128)		(103,127)		(103,127)		(100,170)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,823,802		3,751,522		3,681,368		3,566,614		3,484,738

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		1,082,304		1,086,407		1,090,587		1,094,766		1,099,173

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		15,577,179		15,648,252		15,687,202		15,872,648		15,221,262

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		26,229,423		26,444,894		26,442,984		25,954,808		25,295,088

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,798,149		3,719,888		3,618,052		3,530,869		3,462,871
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.30%		91.94%		92.09%		92.17%		91.91%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.04%		4.64%		4.52%		4.14%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.92%		7.88%		6.86%		7.27%		6.95%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		86.84%		88.08%		88.51%		88.21%		88.91%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.78%		29.92%		30.49%		31.01%		31.14%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.37%		18.80%		17.43%		18.35%		18.43%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.43%		32.88%		29.63%		29.84%		29.21%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.52%		3.48%		3.61%		3.76%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.89%		14.88%		18.97%		17.19%		17.47%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,321,960		$   22,146,545		$   22,357,522		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		98.17%		98.09%		97.86%		95.21%		96.50%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (21,252,032)		$   (16,473)		$   (249,855)		$   (44,423)		$   598,191		$   413,957

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		545,388		(16,789)		24,780		16,801		(205,848)		(83,000)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (20,706,644)		$   (33,262)		$   (225,075)		$   (27,622)		$   392,343		$   330,957				$   (20,739,906)		$   (20,739,906)		$   (20,739,906)		$   (33,262)		$   470,603		$   695,678		$   723,300		$   330,957

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		-0.64%		-4.29%		-0.53%		7.62%		6.53%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		-0.64%		2.32%		4.58%		7.14%		6.53%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727				$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(16,519)		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				-		-		-		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		(5,373)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				-		-		-		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		-		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				-		-		-		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(21,892)		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		-		-		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		(15,383)		15,383		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				-		-		-		15,383		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		(6,335)		6,335		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				-		-		-		6,335		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		(9,048)		9,048		9,030		8,074		9,153		12,600				-		-		-		9,048		38,857		29,827		21,753		12,600



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   368,663		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136				-		-		-		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		-		69		69		66		68		73				-		-		-		69		69		66		68		73

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (11,859)		$   11,859		$   13,725		$   12,316		$   12,539		$   15,295				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,859		$   53,875		$   40,150		$   27,834		$   15,295

				Consumer installment		-		-		(940)		940		1,038		853		965		1,156				-		-		-		940		4,012		2,974		2,121		1,156

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(2,329)		2,329		2,644		2,102		2,802		2,006				-		-		-		2,329		9,554		6,910		4,808		2,006

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		58		513		-				-		-		-		-		571		571		513		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(256)		256		53		23		26		-				-		-		-		256		102		49		26		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(15,384)		15,384		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				-		-		-		15,384		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(3,850)		3,850		5,052		4,979		4,408		2,899				-		-		-		3,850		17,338		12,286		7,307		2,899

				Consumer installment		-		-		(295)		295		343		309		391		377				-		-		-		295		1,420		1,077		768		377

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(2,080)		2,080		2,475		1,860		2,294		2,451				-		-		-		2,080		9,080		6,605		4,745		2,451

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(13)		13		5		6		45		3				-		-		-		13		59		54		48		3

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(26)		26		519		61		509		85				-		-		-		26		1,174		655		594		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(72)		72		36		63		45		42				-		-		-		72		186		150		87		42

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(6,336)		6,336		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				-		-		-		6,336		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (9,048)		$   9,048		$   9,030		$   8,074		$   9,153		$   12,600				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9,048		$   38,857		$   29,827		$   21,753		$   12,600



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158				-		-		-		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		-		-		9		19		22		29				-		-		-		-		9		19		22		29

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811				-		-		-		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		-		-		13,441		12,012		8,168		93,520		84,238				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   13,441		$   12,012		$   8,168		$   93,520		$   84,238

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.17%		0.15%		0.18%		0.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.19%		0.19%		0.21%		0.25%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,075,971		$   2,953,135		$   2,949,957		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716

				Consumer		-		-		-		213,902		221,735		221,201		234,122		257,015

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		891,412		965,053		985,910		1,070,921		891,336

				Muncipal		-		-		-		429,227		441,408		449,561		454,967		477,567

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		1,176,309		1,155,614		1,246,452		1,151,261		998,726

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		1,842,431		1,998,506		2,232,114		2,336,987		2,264,346

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		8,574,626		8,445,958		8,249,981		8,103,634		8,131,248

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		4,502,766		4,558,497		4,629,805		4,779,738		4,821,306

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,468,496		$   20,457,340		$   20,676,342		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		73,783		110,936		124,479		115,477		137,225

		Manual		Substandard		-		-		-		164,365		171,630		164,160		253,710		241,733

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   980,164		$   899,162		$   997,308		$   899,866		$   923,845				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   980,164		$   930,145		$   940,548		$   911,855		$   923,845

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		1,998,226		1,761,984		1,733,418		1,663,841		1,599,705				-		-		-		1,998,226		1,690,053		1,665,902		1,631,773		1,599,705

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		41,391		41,494		41,496		41,396		41,287				-		-		-		41,391		41,419		41,393		41,341		41,287

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		565,531		795,904		575,461		491,000		323,351				-		-		-		565,531		547,190		463,680		407,175		323,351

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		20,620,777		20,868,216		21,023,629		20,820,361		20,320,678				-		-		-		20,620,777		20,759,247		20,722,659		20,570,520		20,320,678

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,206,089		$   24,366,760		$   24,371,312		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,206,089		$   23,968,054		$   23,834,182		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,522,784		$   6,684,851		$   6,622,952		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,522,784		$   6,567,855		$   6,528,572		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		3,988,458		3,888,404		3,753,528		3,824,538		3,829,977				-		-		-		3,988,458		3,824,094		3,802,501		3,827,257		3,829,977

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		6,911,554		6,864,265		6,508,770		6,251,719		5,952,389				-		-		-		6,911,554		6,395,883		6,238,615		6,102,054		5,952,389

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		767,148		761,980		765,909		781,588		795,887				-		-		-		767,148		776,273		781,072		788,738		795,887

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		765,308		781,497		774,402		767,365		766,073				-		-		-		765,308		772,365		769,299		766,719		766,073

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		1,671,666		1,693,307		1,704,473		1,663,051		1,612,605				-		-		-		1,671,666		1,668,526		1,660,206		1,637,828		1,612,605

				Retail CDs		-		-		-		2,436,974		2,474,804		2,478,875		2,430,416		2,378,678				-		-		-		2,436,974		2,440,891		2,429,505		2,404,547		2,378,678

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		962,768		1,057,808		1,493,352		1,167,174		1,381,382				-		-		-		962,768		1,274,933		1,347,836		1,274,278		1,381,382

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		21,589,686		21,732,112		21,623,386		21,013,862		20,741,613				-		-		-		21,589,686		21,279,929		21,128,101		20,877,738		20,741,613

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		149,537		215,116		358,332		548,251		219,589				-		-		-		149,537		335,056		375,328		383,920		219,589

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		193,494		279,961		298,073		307,449		308,210				-		-		-		193,494		298,372		304,554		307,829		308,210

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		132,544		132,048		131,547		131,050		130,551				-		-		-		132,544		131,302		131,052		130,801		130,551

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		475,575		627,125		787,952		986,751		658,350				-		-		-		475,575		764,730		810,934		822,550		658,350

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,065,261		$   22,359,237		$   22,411,338		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,065,261		$   22,044,659		$   21,939,035		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.16%		2.80%		3.52%		4.49%		3.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.16%		3.47%		3.70%		3.79%		3.08%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		12,987,505		13,007,327		13,158,868		13,257,704		13,119,854

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.72%		62.72%		62.77%		63.15%		63.69%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.70%		5.68%		5.64%		5.56%		5.45%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		2,392,945		2,312,848		2,327,921		2,161,383		1,912,101

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		5,494,930		5,461,153		5,491,455		5,523,136		5,446,368

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		5,099,630		5,233,326		5,339,492		5,573,185		5,761,385



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		7,719,139		7,732,579		7,806,113		7,734,899		7,480,406

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.28%		37.28%		37.23%		36.85%		36.31%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.76%		6.81%		7.30%		7.45%		7.40%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		260,037		327,110		245,665		249,477		260,676

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		8.78%		8.59%		9.57%		9.61%		10.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		230,709		376,438		263,330		163,333		185,368

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.20%		7.68%		8.68%		8.73%		8.48%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		490,746		703,548		508,995		412,810		446,044

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.04%		8.10%		9.11%		9.26%		9.58%





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   -		$   (10,789)		$   10,789		$   11,260		$   13,633		$   12,376		$   12,637				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,789		$   49,906		$   38,646		$   25,013		$   12,637

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(18,492)		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				-		-		-		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		416		427		426		423		418				-		-		-		416		1,694		1,267		841		418

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(9,045)		9,045		11,853		9,142		8,189		5,348				-		-		-		9,045		34,532		22,679		13,537		5,348

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		295,964		307,852		317,358		310,347		298,907				-		-		-		295,964		1,234,464		926,612		609,254		298,907

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (38,326)		$   334,706		$   347,315		$   356,114		$   348,283		$   330,402				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   334,706		$   1,382,114		$   1,034,799		$   678,685		$   330,402



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   58		$   (58)		$   (334)		$   (414)		$   (464)		$   (184)				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (58)		$   (1,396)		$   (1,062)		$   (648)		$   (184)



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		$   (18,306)		$   18,306		$   19,099		$   20,535		$   21,020		$   20,574				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,306		$   81,228		$   62,129		$   41,594		20,574

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(52,261)		52,261		57,160		61,620		58,332		53,953				-		-		-		52,261		231,065		173,905		112,285		53,953

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(830)		830		850		960		984		986				-		-		-		830		3,780		2,930		1,970		986

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(6,653)		6,653		7,217		7,474		7,130		6,849				-		-		-		6,653		28,670		21,453		13,979		6,849

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(16,592)		16,592		18,393		19,301		18,581		17,727				-		-		-		16,592		74,002		55,609		36,308		17,727

				Retail CDs		-		-		(23,245)		23,245		25,610		26,775		25,711		24,576				-		-		-		23,245		102,672		77,062		50,287		24,576

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		(10,573)		10,573		12,837		19,808		15,198		18,085				-		-		-		10,573		65,928		53,091		33,283		18,085

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		-		(105,215)		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				-		-		-		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(1,362)		1,362		2,393		4,443		7,167		2,578				-		-		-		1,362		16,581		14,188		9,745		2,578

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(2,350)		2,350		3,346		3,514		3,574		3,879				-		-		-		2,350		14,313		10,967		7,453		3,879

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(3,012)		3,012		3,247		3,431		3,416		3,433				-		-		-		3,012		13,527		10,280		6,849		3,433

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(6,724)		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				-		-		-		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (111,939)		$   111,939		$   124,542		$   141,086		$   135,402		$   128,064				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   111,939		$   529,094		$   404,552		$   263,466		$   128,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   73,613		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.46%		4.98%		5.44%		5.53%		5.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.46%		5.37%		5.49%		5.52%		5.50%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.60%		3.57%		4.10%		3.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.64%		3.66%		3.70%		3.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.08%		4.09%		4.08%		4.11%		4.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.08%		4.09%		4.09%		4.09%		4.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.49%		5.92%		6.32%		6.71%		6.65%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.49%		6.31%		6.53%		6.69%		6.65%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.86%		1.95%		2.18%		2.21%		2.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.86%		2.12%		2.18%		2.19%		2.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.31%		3.77%		3.75%		3.65%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.61%		3.72%		3.70%		3.65%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.44%		0.50%		0.51%		0.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.49%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.67%		3.84%		3.74%		3.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.71%		3.72%		3.67%		3.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.03%		4.32%		4.50%		4.49%		4.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.03%		4.44%		4.47%		4.46%		4.42%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.87%		4.12%		4.30%		4.25%		4.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.87%		4.21%		4.24%		4.21%		4.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.45%		4.83%		5.28%		5.24%		5.27%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.45%		5.17%		5.26%		5.25%		5.27%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.83%		3.06%		3.44%		3.37%		3.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.83%		3.29%		3.38%		3.34%		3.31%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.69%		4.43%		4.93%		5.26%		4.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.69%		4.95%		5.05%		5.10%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.93%		4.75%		4.69%		4.68%		5.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.93%		4.80%		4.81%		4.87%		5.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.22%		9.78%		10.38%		10.48%		10.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.22%		10.30%		10.48%		10.53%		10.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.70%		5.75%		5.77%		6.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.81%		5.84%		5.88%		6.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.92%		3.16%		3.55%		3.53%		3.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.92%		3.42%		3.51%		3.48%		3.43%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.69%		2.51%		2.26%		2.33%		2.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.69%		2.35%		2.29%		2.31%		2.30%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.61%		5.68%		5.82%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.56%		5.77%		5.81%		5.80%		5.73%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.84%		5.88%		6.02%		6.02%		5.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.79%		5.96%		5.99%		5.98%		5.93%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.64%		3.52%		3.59%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.56%		3.54%		3.55%		3.51%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		109.70%		108.98%		108.75%		108.71%		108.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		109.70%		108.72%		108.64%		108.58%		108.45%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.71%		0.39%		-58.53%		2.03%		7.25%		15.65%				3.88%		3.86%		3.85%		12.27%		4.65%		0.61%		61.25%		49.43%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.84%		5.87%		6.01%		6.01%		5.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.79%		5.96%		5.99%		5.97%		5.93%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		2.12%		2.39%		2.32%		2.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		2.28%		2.33%		2.31%		2.29%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (87,935)		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		-		(14)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				-		-		-		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Restructuring Charge				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		(12,554)		-				-		-		-		-		(12,554)		(12,554)		(12,554)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		11		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				-		-		-		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

				FDIC special assessment		-		-		(138)		138		(559)		-		(895)		2,909				-		-		-		138		1,455		2,014		2,014		2,909

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		400		150		-		-				-		-		-		-		550		150		-		-

		Manual		(Gain)/loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		32		(32)		(107)		1,070		3,814		(611)				-		-		-		(32)		4,166		4,273		3,203		(611)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		(109)		109		401		(4,025)		(14,814)		1,300				-		-		-		109		(17,138)		(17,539)		(13,514)		1,300



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		-		-		-		-		301		-		4,792		-				-		-		-		-		5,093		4,792		4,792		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (88,044)		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				0		0		0		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.31%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.05%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

				Return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.14%		14.27%		15.63%		15.00%		12.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.03%		14.41%		14.47%		13.85%		12.66%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (151,034)		$   151,034		$   151,949		$   151,777		$   155,357		$   148,711				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   151,034		$   607,794		$   455,845		$   304,068		$   148,711

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		-		-		138		(138)		559		-		895		(2,909)				-		-		-		(138)		(1,455)		(2,014)		(2,014)		(2,909)

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		(400)		(150)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(550)		(150)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (150,896)		$   150,896		$   150,905		$   151,627		$   156,252		$   145,802				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   150,896		$   604,586		$   453,681		$   302,054		$   145,802



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (221,839)		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(64,023)		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		-		-		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (285,862)		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (222,767)		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		-		(64,023)		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				$   -		-		-		64,023		293,257		224,298		$   154,589		$   65,878

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (286,790)		$   286,790		$   291,732		$   284,737		$   301,592		$   268,216				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   286,790		$   1,146,277		$   854,545		$   569,808		$   268,216

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		40		(40)		16		8		(12,335)		7				-		-		-		(40)		(12,304)		(12,320)		(12,328)		7

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		-		(14)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				-		-		-		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		11		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				-		-		-		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (286,753)		$   286,753		$   291,212		$   279,500		$   284,078		$   267,225				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   286,753		$   1,122,015		$   830,803		$   551,303		$   267,225



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.83%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-1567.42%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				-		-		-		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



				Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (87,935)		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

				Plus:

				Income taxes		- 0		- 0		(25,001)		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				- 0		- 0		- 0		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

				Provision for credit losses		- 0		- 0		(21,892)		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				- 0		- 0		- 0		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

				PPNR		$   -		$   -		$   (134,828)		$   134,828		$   138,831		$   131,992		$   145,275		$   118,555				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   134,828		$   534,653		$   395,822		$   263,830		$   118,555



				Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.08%		2.09%		1.99%		2.25%		1.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.07%		2.05%		2.04%		2.07%		1.89%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (21,844)		$   21,844		$   23,714		$   23,553		$   23,742		$   23,287				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,844		$   94,296		$   70,582		$   47,029		$   23,287

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(5,191)		5,191		(2,503)		254		(2,882)		2,332				-		-		-		5,191		(2,799)		(296)		(550)		2,332

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(34,729)		34,729		36,623		41,498		50,145		38,765				-		-		-		34,729		167,031		130,408		88,910		38,765

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(20,995)		20,995		22,876		23,233		25,254		21,073				-		-		-		20,995		92,436		69,560		46,327		21,073

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(829)		829		951		957		1,008		1,049				-		-		-		829		3,965		3,014		2,057		1,049

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(1,297)		1,297		1,222		1,184		1,276		1,366				-		-		-		1,297		5,048		3,826		2,642		1,366

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(11,963)		11,963		12,118		12,164		13,397		12,530				-		-		-		11,963		50,209		38,091		25,927		12,530

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(35,084)		35,084		37,167		37,538		40,935		36,018				-		-		-		35,084		151,658		114,491		76,953		36,018

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(16,298)		16,298		25,673		27,259		35,834		23,702				-		-		-		16,298		112,468		86,795		59,536		23,702

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(3,423)		3,423		5,391		5,724		7,525		4,978				-		-		-		3,423		23,618		18,227		12,503		4,978

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (12,875)		$   12,875		$   20,282		$   21,535		$   28,309		$   18,724				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,875		$   88,850		$   68,568		$   47,033		$   18,724

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		932,997		1,235,377		1,157,200		1,327,271		910,214				932,997		932,997		932,997		932,997		4,630,062		3,394,685		2,237,485		910,214

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.64%		6.30%		6.52%		6.86%		6.67%				6.64%		6.64%		6.64%		6.64%		6.59%		6.69%		6.78%		6.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		80.72%		80.25%		84.39%		89.07%		87.41%				80.72%		80.72%		80.72%		80.72%		85.22%		87.03%		88.39%		87.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		25.92%		21.80%		22.87%		20.46%		23.91%				25.92%		25.92%		25.92%		25.92%		22.10%		22.21%		21.86%		23.91%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.17%		2.40%		2.17%		2.45%		2.49%				2.17%		2.17%		2.17%		2.17%		2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.49%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		257		255		266		267		258				-		-		-		257		255		266		267		258

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3,630		$   4,845		$   4,350		$   4,971		$   3,528

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   50.10		$   79.54		$   80.96		$   106.03		$   72.57

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.02%		62.02%		61.60%		57.71%		55.40%		58.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.02%		58.03%		56.96%		56.61%		58.04%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery/GOS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.00%		62.00%		62.15%		62.77%		59.18%		58.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.00%		60.46%		59.93%		58.64%		58.04%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (5,902)		$   5,902		$   6,640		$   7,812		$   6,292		$   6,028				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,902		$   26,772		$   20,132		$   12,320		$   6,028

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		175		(175)		(59)		(170)		359		145				-		-		-		(175)		275		334		504		145

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(554)		554		676		1,765		1,028		740				-		-		-		554		4,209		3,533		1,768		740

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(552)		552		583		621		1,124		888				-		-		-		552		3,216		2,633		2,012		888

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(7)		7		6		6		7		7				-		-		-		7		26		20		14		7

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(38)		38		44		32		59		25				-		-		-		38		160		116		84		25

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(270)		270		224		217		298		237				-		-		-		270		976		752		535		237

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(867)		867		857		876		1,488		1,157				-		-		-		867		4,378		3,521		2,645		1,157

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(5,764)		5,764		6,518		8,871		5,473		5,466				-		-		-		5,764		26,328		19,810		10,939		5,466

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,210)		1,210		1,369		1,863		1,149		1,148				-		-		-		1,210		5,529		4,160		2,297		1,148

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (4,554)		$   4,554		$   5,149		$   7,008		$   4,324		$   4,318				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,554		$   20,799		$   15,650		$   8,642		$   4,318

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,908,023		$   2,577,395		$   2,663,623		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853				$   1,908,023		$   1,908,023		$   1,908,023		$   1,908,023		$   9,624,355		$   7,046,960		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.71%		7.03%		7.68%		7.44%		7.77%				6.71%		6.71%		6.71%		6.71%		7.46%		7.62%		7.58%		7.77%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		5,250		6,779		7,519		7,181		5,759				5,250		5,250		5,250		5,250		27,238		20,459		12,940		5,759

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		95		96		93		94		95				-		-		-		95		96		93		94		95

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		22		19		20		21		23				22		22		22		22		21		21		22		23

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.43%		13.43%		11.71%		9.15%		20.33%		17.10%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.43%		14.13%		14.88%		18.77%		17.10%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (9,880)		$   9,880		$   10,390		$   10,060		$   8,350		$   7,605				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9,880		$   36,405		$   26,015		$   15,955		$   7,605

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(456)		456		517		457		408		(499)				-		-		-		456		883		366		(91)		(499)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(16)		16		13		11		11		10				-		-		-		16		45		32		21		10

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(2,352)		2,352		2,029		2,212		1,900		2,053				-		-		-		2,352		8,194		6,165		3,953		2,053

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(37)		37		51		28		70		76				-		-		-		37		225		174		146		76

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(129)		129		106		83		102		79				-		-		-		129		370		264		181		79

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(969)		969		1,173		1,140		1,095		1,028				-		-		-		969		4,436		3,263		2,123		1,028

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(3,487)		3,487		3,359		3,463		3,167		3,236				-		-		-		3,487		13,225		9,866		6,403		3,236

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(5,953)		5,953		6,527		6,151		4,786		4,878				-		-		-		5,953		22,342		15,815		9,664		4,878

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,214)		1,214		1,334		1,254		953		984				-		-		-		1,214		4,525		3,191		1,937		984

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (4,739)		$   4,739		$   5,193		$   4,897		$   3,833		$   3,894				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,739		$   17,817		$   12,624		$   7,727		$   3,894

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,487,670		$   1,438,763		$   1,427,736		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222				$   371,918		$   495,890		$   743,835		$   1,487,670		$   1,321,835		$   1,282,858		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   785,780		$   -		$   775,146		$   663,681		$   785,780		$   804,419		$   654,253				$   775,146		$   775,146		$   775,146		$   775,146		$   2,908,133		$   2,244,452		$   1,458,672		$   654,253

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		7.39%		0.00%		6.74%		7.08%		7.39%		7.53%		7.62%				6.74%		6.74%		6.74%		6.74%		7.41%		7.51%		7.57%		7.62%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.62%		1.80%		1.71%		1.52%		1.70%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.29%		1.44%		1.36%		1.22%		1.35%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		35.24%		35.24%		32.29%		34.39%		37.88%		42.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		35.24%		36.28%		37.88%		40.08%		42.50%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (184,213)		$   184,213		$   181,077		$   172,635		$   173,537		$   164,468				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   184,213		$   691,717		$   510,640		$   338,005		$   164,468

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(16,420)		16,420		14,853		5,566		20,888		19,127				-		-		-		16,420		60,434		45,581		40,015		19,127

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(28,724)		28,724		31,647		26,435		37,527		26,363				-		-		-		28,724		121,972		90,325		63,890		26,363

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(62,716)		62,716		62,322		62,634		59,923		58,916				-		-		-		62,716		243,795		181,473		118,839		58,916

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(9,804)		9,804		10,616		10,725		11,474		11,753				-		-		-		9,804		44,568		33,952		23,227		11,753

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(13,391)		13,391		13,259		13,922		13,756		13,184				-		-		-		13,391		54,121		40,862		26,940		13,184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(25,685)		25,685		24,369		22,619		24,614		24,447				-		-		-		25,685		96,049		71,680		49,061		24,447

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(111,596)		111,596		110,566		109,900		109,767		108,300				-		-		-		111,596		438,533		327,967		218,067		108,300

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(84,921)		84,921		87,305		83,604		80,409		63,404				-		-		-		84,921		314,722		227,417		143,813		63,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(19,154)		19,154		23,553		17,832		26,090		16,028				-		-		-		19,154		83,503		59,950		42,118		16,028

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (65,767)		$   65,767		$   63,752		$   65,772		$   54,319		$   47,376				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   65,767		$   231,219		$   167,467		$   101,695		$   47,376

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,012,608		$   18,894,426		$   18,890,025		$   18,621,212		$   18,381,135				$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   19,012,608		$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   18,381,135

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.41%		52.41%		51.98%		55.21%		52.01%		56.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.41%		53.89%		54.57%		54.26%		56.75%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.67%		0.56%		0.81%		0.58%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.61%		0.65%		0.65%		0.69%		0.58%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.38%		2.33%		2.31%		2.37%		2.37%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.36%		2.35%		2.35%		2.37%		2.37%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.77%		1.66%		1.76%		1.56%		1.79%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.75%		1.69%		1.70%		1.68%		1.79%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.34%		1.39%		1.17%		1.04%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.39%		1.24%		1.20%		1.11%		1.04%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,880		$   74,090		$   90,327		$   12,787		$   19,827				$   7,880		$   7,880		$   7,880		$   7,880		$   197,030		$   122,941		$   32,614		$   19,827

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.07%		8.01%		9.61%		9.30%		8.55%				7.07%		7.07%		7.07%		7.07%		8.88%		9.41%		8.84%		8.55%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,368		$   6,611		$   603		$   2,452		$   2,209				$   8,368		$   8,368		$   8,368		$   8,368		$   11,875		$   5,264		$   4,661		$   2,209

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		105.89%		108.98%		108.55%		109.13%		110.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.89%		109.37%		109.49%		109.93%		110.70%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472

				SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (221,839)		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(21,892)		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		-		-		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(64,023)		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		-		-		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(86,615)		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				-		-		-		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(10,677)		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				-		-		-		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(14,855)		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				-		-		-		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(38,887)		38,887		37,884		36,140		39,404		38,242				-		-		-		38,887		151,670		113,786		77,646		38,242

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(151,034)		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				-		-		-		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(112,936)		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				-		-		-		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(25,001)		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				-		-		-		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (87,935)		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   185,570		$   112,492		$   55,255

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   5.21		$   3.84		$   2.40		$   1.08		$   3.90		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Manual		Diluted		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.20		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   0.65		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		68,799,464		68,798,093		68,824,150		68,808,393		68,824,004		68,879,352		68,989,549		69,171,562				68,808,830		68,811,727		68,818,618		68,808,393		68,977,453		69,023,201		69,084,746		69,171,562

		Manual		Diluted		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Manual		Period end number of shares		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   51.18		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   45.34		$   37.18		$   50.54				$   74.56		$   65.40		$   53.99		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   50.54

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   59.12		$   48.21		$   44.23		$   44.00		$   34.26		$   33.21		$   28.33		$   34.28				$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   34.28

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58				$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58

		Manual		Average daily volume		384,406		379,896		301,784		407,898		390,190		361,167		475,198		452,242				368,293		362,808		353,985		407,898		419,347		429,170		463,720		452,242

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696				$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		0.98%		0.89%		0.89%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%		8.12%		7.54%		6.93%		6.89%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%				5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%				2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%				3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		0.1656961521		0.1637229553		17.48%		16.63%		14.52%		16.01%		17.26%		15.89%				16.77%		16.84%		17.07%		16.63%		15.92%		15.09%		15.41%		14.64%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%		53.65%		53.80%		53.90%		53.11%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%		52.58%		53.64%		53.76%		53.02%

		GL		Average assets		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		GL		Average common equity		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132				2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		585		592		595		596		595		601		613		630				585		592		595		596		595		601		613		630

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		8		9		9		8		7		8		8		8				8		9		9		8		7		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		77		76		74		73		75		78		76		78				77		76		74		73		75		78		76		78

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848		-		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237				$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237

		Manual		Branch locations		164		164		164		164		164		164		164		164				164		164		164		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326				$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023		0		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   318,843		$   325,622		$   317,664		$   303,393		$   303,487		$   304,699		$   292,012		$   271,964				$   1,265,522		$   946,679		$   621,057		$   303,393		$   1,172,162		$   868,675		$   563,976		$   271,964

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		337		336		335		330		326		331		339		339				1,338		1,001		665		330		1,335		1,009		678		339

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		11,260		13,633		12,376		12,637		14,368		10,769		13,686		9,113				49,906		38,646		25,013		12,637		47,936		33,568		22,799		9,113

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		346,363		355,146		347,323		329,452		332,214		330,553		321,952		295,716				1,378,284		1,031,921		676,775		329,452		1,280,435		948,221		617,668		295,716



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total interest expense		124,542		141,086		135,402		128,064		126,113		122,802		112,412		84,064				529,094		404,552		263,466		128,064		445,391		319,278		196,476		84,064



		GL		Net interest income		221,821		214,060		211,921		201,388		206,101		207,751		209,540		211,652				849,190		627,369		413,309		201,388		835,044		628,943		421,192		211,652

		GL		Provision for loan losses		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		3		(2)		(5)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		(3)		(1)		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		209,013		207,953		193,148		180,283		183,149		183,292		164,024		161,923		-		790,397		581,384		373,431		180,283		692,388		509,239		325,947		161,923

																						18,457

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		13,544		12,918		12,672		11,759		12,252		12,092		11,295		10,936				50,893		37,349		24,431		11,759		46,575		34,323		22,231		10,936

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		36,699		37,947		46,399		39,430		31,461		36,290		40,742		31,392				160,475		123,776		85,829		39,430		139,885		108,424		72,134		31,392

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		1,182		1,163		1,211		1,202		1,234		1,221		975		971				4,758		3,576		2,413		1,202		4,401		3,167		1,946		971

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(16)		(8)		12,335		(7)		(288)		(16)		(6)		6				12,304		12,320		12,328		(7)		(304)		(16)		-		6

				Equipment finance activity		5,947		5,398		4,983		5,336		5,748		7,037		5,398		5,166				21,664		15,717		10,319		5,336		23,349

		GL		Other noninterest income		11,603		12,291		11,111		8,158		5,841		6,557		8,945		7,579				43,163		31,560		19,269		8,158		28,922		23,081		16,524		7,579

		GL		Total noninterest income		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		168,979		112,835		50,884



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		1,271		(110)		840		486		157		(1,360)		848		435				2,487		1,216		1,326		486		80		(77)		1,283		435

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		2,407		3,958		3,457		2,466		2,937		2,671		2,591		3,439				12,612		10,205		6,116		2,545		11,638		8,701		6,030		3,439

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		4,180		4,180		4,407		4,422		4,425		4,425		4,688		4,706				17,189		13,009		8,829		4,422		18,244		13,819		9,394		4,706

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		30,026		28,112		30,700		30,868		38,301		28,094		32,967		23,911				119,382		89,356		61,375		30,789		123,273		84,972		56,878		23,911

		GL		Total noninterest expense		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421



		GL		Income before income tax expense		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450		356,935		248,948		150,958		73,386

		GL		Income tax expense		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		GL		Net income		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   185,570		$   112,492		$   55,255



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   797,922		$   534,027		$   262,536						6.0%

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		-0.11%		-0.15%		-0.15%		-0.07%		-0.17%		0.33%		0.02%		0.16%				-0.12%		-0.12%		-0.11%		-0.07%		0.08%		0.17%		0.09%		0.16%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		-0.28%		-0.34%		-0.45%		-0.19%		-0.48%		0.88%		0.06%		0.55%				-0.32%		-0.33%		-0.33%		-0.19%		0.26%		0.53%		0.30%		0.55%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.21%		0.09%		0.41%		0.41%		0.48%		0.45%		0.70%		0.80%				0.28%		0.30%		0.41%		0.41%		0.60%		0.65%		0.75%		0.80%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.32%		1.33%		1.37%		1.32%		1.19%		1.27%		1.27%		1.31%				1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.31%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		1.04%		1.05%		1.37%		1.05%		0.88%		0.98%		1.05%		0.91%				1.13%		1.16%		1.21%		1.05%		0.96%		0.89%		0.90%		0.82%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.27%		2.28%		2.42%		2.32%		2.18%		2.20%		2.32%		2.25%				2.32%		2.34%		2.37%		2.32%		2.24%		2.26%		2.29%		2.25%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.23%		1.23%		1.05%		1.27%		1.30%		1.22%		1.27%		1.35%				1.20%		1.18%		1.16%		1.27%		1.28%		1.37%		1.39%		1.43%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		25.11%		21.19%		28.23%		23.74%		27.05%		23.72%		24.51%		23.08%				24.62%		24.45%		26.28%		23.74%		24.61%		25.46%		25.48%		24.71%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   244,980		$   231,515		$   257,297		$   235,931		$   230,470		$   241,137		$   284,552		$   266,400

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		975,397		1,127,641		1,104,897		975,321		936,834		1,304,636		1,034,578		1,754,453

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		1,671,260		1,441,552		1,531,047		1,414,419		1,402,944		1,424,081		1,460,356		1,496,836

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		164,677		161,220		148,538		147,022		141,512		141,859		142,513		134,175

		GL		Other investments		66,298		63,899		96,613		77,480		71,794		104,957		109,656		146,715

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		528,599		553,379		570,180		364,332		281,332		381,466		391,472		395,096



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		20,739,906		20,964,981		20,992,603		20,600,260		20,269,303		20,201,079		20,471,759		19,997,871

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(338,084)		(334,457)		(336,218)		(320,023)		(307,100)		(290,104)		(272,071)		(242,658)

		GL		Loans, net		20,401,822		20,630,524		20,656,385		20,280,237		19,962,203		19,910,975		20,199,688		19,755,213



		GL		Other real estate owned		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		209,460		210,931		213,255		214,801		216,435		217,564		218,662		218,878

		GL		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		408,574		460,699		376,458		396,804		395,778		393,769		391,483		389,201

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		62,299		60,908		55,527		46,201		44,158		45,619		39,274		26,455

		GL		Other assets		439,844		357,445		413,552		401,566		410,445		420,349		409,768		386,326

				Other assets		502,143		418,353		469,079		447,767		454,603		465,968		449,042		412,781

		GL		Total assets		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   6,498,293		$   6,670,320		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322		$   6,491,639		$   6,589,610		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893

		GL		Interest-bearing		15,224,155		15,208,945		14,794,923		14,459,068		14,216,870		14,000,735		13,736,228		12,599,562

		GL		Total deposits		21,722,448		21,879,265		21,444,143		20,997,390		20,708,509		20,590,345		20,443,125		19,897,455

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		291,788		346,446		946,413		631,380		509,586		1,209,553		1,536,989		2,401,327

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		132,309		131,811		131,312		130,814		130,315		129,817		129,319		128,820

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		363,983		360,892		432,246		411,123		428,542		421,046		406,555		407,587

		GL		Total liabilities		22,510,528		22,718,414		22,954,114		22,170,707		21,776,952		22,350,761		22,515,988		22,835,189



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		72,699		72,698		72,697		72,683		72,516		72,514		72,515		72,484

		GL		Capital stock		1,958,642		1,954,532		1,950,846		1,948,352		1,945,385		1,942,852		1,939,865		1,937,664

		GL		Retained earnings		1,853,428		1,772,989		1,684,218		1,603,832		1,539,957		1,484,424		1,414,742		1,362,512

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		(30,119)		(15,724)		(38,020)		(39,959)		(35,939)		(60,818)		(50,618)		(35,581)

		GL		Treasury stock		(103,128)		(103,127)		(103,127)		(100,170)		(95,172)		(91,903)		(91,874)		(83,884)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		3,751,522		3,681,368		3,566,614		3,484,738		3,426,747		3,347,069		3,284,630		3,253,195

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Intangible assets		1,086,407		1,090,587		1,094,766		1,099,173		1,103,595		1,108,021		1,112,446		1,117,134

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		15,648,252		15,687,202		15,872,648		15,221,262		14,856,771		15,340,105		15,402,536		15,129,709

		Other Table		Average assets		26,444,894		26,442,984		25,954,808		25,295,088		25,341,990		25,525,913		25,631,846		25,115,927

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		3,719,888		3,618,052		3,530,869		3,462,871		3,383,554		3,324,960		3,293,049		3,250,289
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		91.94%		92.09%		92.17%		91.91%		91.67%		91.67%		91.51%		91.71%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		4.04%		4.64%		4.52%		4.14%		4.05%		5.54%		4.38%		7.33%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		7.20%		6.86%		7.27%		6.95%		7.00%		7.09%		7.25%		7.43%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		88.08%		88.51%		88.21%		88.91%		88.95%		87.37%		88.36%		85.24%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		29.92%		30.49%		31.01%		31.14%		31.35%		32.00%		32.81%		36.68%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		18.80%		17.43%		18.35%		18.43%		19.18%		17.52%		18.89%		19.33%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		32.88%		29.63%		29.84%		29.21%		28.82%		28.26%		25.85%		24.03%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		3.52%		3.48%		3.61%		3.76%		3.90%		4.03%		4.92%		5.09%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		14.88%		18.97%		17.19%		17.47%		16.75%		18.18%		17.54%		14.87%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   22,146,545		$   22,357,522		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584		$   21,348,410		$   21,929,715		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		98.09%		97.86%		95.21%		96.50%		97.00%		93.89%		92.46%		88.72%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (249,855)		$   (44,423)		$   598,191		$   413,957		$   (31,910)		$   (280,686)		$   470,264		$   145,636

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		24,780		16,801		(205,848)		(83,000)		100,134		10,006		3,624		(3,018)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (225,075)		$   (27,622)		$   392,343		$   330,957		$   68,224		$   (270,680)		$   473,888		$   142,618				$   470,603		$   695,678		$   723,300		$   330,957		$   414,050		$   345,826		$   616,506		$   142,618

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-4.29%		-0.53%		7.62%		6.53%		1.35%		-5.29%		9.48%		2.87%				2.32%		4.58%		7.14%		6.53%		2.09%		2.32%		6.21%		2.87%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163				$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		3		(2)		(5)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		(3)		(1)		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729



		Manual		Charge-offs		17,459		15,352		16,845		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				68,113		50,654		35,302		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956

		Manual		Recoveries		8,429		7,278		7,692		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				29,256		20,827		13,549		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		9,030		8,074		9,153		12,600		13,405		12,062		14,230		10,684				38,857		29,827		21,753		12,600		50,381		36,976		24,914		10,684



		Manual		Ending balance		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Allowance for loan losses		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658				$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757				30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757

				Allowance for other credit losses		69		66		68		73		69		80		82		82				69		66		68		73		69		80		82		82

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   13,715		$   12,316		$   12,539		$   15,295		$   15,840		$   16,519		$   13,316		$   12,233				$   53,865		$   40,150		$   27,834		$   15,295		$   57,908		$   42,068		$   25,549		$   12,233

				Consumer installment		1,038		853		965		1,156		2,805		984		2,117		1,174				4,012		2,974		2,121		1,156		7,080		4,275		3,291		1,174

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		2,644		2,102		2,802		2,006		1,347		1,951		1,848		1,421				9,554		6,910		4,808		2,006		6,567		5,220		3,269		1,421

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		58		513		-		84		-		3,320		-				571		571		513		-		3,404		3,320		3,320		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		53		23		26		-		28		34		69		128				102		49		26		-		259		231		197		128

		Manual		Total charge-offs		17,450		15,352		16,845		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				68,104		50,654		35,302		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		5,058		4,979		4,408		2,899		4,701		4,745		3,545		2,043				17,344		12,286		7,307		2,899		15,034		10,333		5,588		2,043

				Consumer installment		342		309		391		377		307		361		419		513				1,419		1,077		768		377		1,600		1,293		932		513

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		2,475		1,860		2,294		2,451		1,100		1,639		1,680		1,382				9,080		6,605		4,745		2,451		5,801		4,701		3,062		1,382

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		5		6		45		3		303		74		472		100				59		54		48		3		949		646		572		100

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		512		61		509		85		90		371		61		44				1,167		655		594		85		566		476		105		44

		Manual		Real estate - residential		36		63		45		42		198		236		263		190				186		150		87		42		887		689		453		190

		Manual		Total recoveries		8,428		7,278		7,692		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				29,255		20,827		13,549		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   9,022		$   8,074		$   9,153		$   12,600		$   13,405		$   12,062		$   14,230		$   10,684				$   38,849		$   29,827		$   21,753		$   12,600		$   50,381		$   36,976		$   24,914		$   10,684



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028				$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028

		Manual		Other real estate owned		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502				2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502

				Repossessed Assets		9		19		22		29		17		22		9		25				9		19		22		29		17		22		9		25

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792				17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347				$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		12,012		8,168		93,520		84,238		90,156		80,752		69,655		74,999				$   12,012		$   8,168		$   93,520		$   84,238		$   90,156		$   80,752		$   69,655		$   74,999

				Total non-performing assets		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346				$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%				0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%				0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.17%		0.15%		0.18%		0.25%		0.26%		0.23%		0.28%		0.22%				0.19%		0.19%		0.21%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.22%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%				6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%				1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   2,953,135		$   2,949,957		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716		$   2,688,929		$   2,632,836		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180

				Consumer		221,735		221,201		234,122		257,015		275,809		306,905		370,717		433,241

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		965,053		985,910		1,070,921		891,336		818,728		852,823		1,147,413		958,418

				Muncipal		441,408		449,561		454,967		477,567		492,668		497,093		510,410		505,515

		Manual		Premium Finance		1,155,614		1,246,452		1,151,261		998,726		946,562		1,007,334		988,731		947,257

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1,998,506		2,232,114		2,336,987		2,264,346		2,129,187		2,236,686		2,217,744		2,144,605

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		8,445,958		8,249,981		8,103,634		8,131,248		8,059,754		7,865,389		7,815,779		7,721,732

		Manual		Real estate - residential		4,558,497		4,629,805		4,779,738		4,821,306		4,857,666		4,802,013		4,702,134		4,564,923

		Manual		Total loans		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   20,457,340		$   20,676,342		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302		$   19,846,731		$   19,812,895		$   20,114,816		$   19,654,232

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		110,936		124,479		115,477		137,225		203,725		187,449		171,035		116,345

		Manual		Substandard		171,630		164,160		253,710		241,733		218,847		200,735		185,908		227,294

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   899,162		$   997,308		$   899,866		$   923,845		$   936,733		$   864,028		$   998,609		$   859,614				$   930,145		$   940,548		$   911,855		$   923,845		$   914,818		$   907,433		$   929,496		$   859,614

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		1,761,984		1,733,418		1,663,841		1,599,705		1,591,567		1,650,164		1,699,096		1,717,448				1,690,053		1,665,902		1,631,773		1,599,705		1,664,184		1,688,656		1,708,222		1,717,448

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		41,494		41,496		41,396		41,287		40,227		40,896		42,580		43,052				41,419		41,393		41,341		41,287		41,679		42,168		42,814		43,052

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		795,904		575,461		491,000		323,351		405,080		464,452		577,606		490,295				547,190		463,680		407,175		323,351		484,070		510,690		534,192		490,295

		Manual		Loans		20,868,216		21,023,629		20,820,361		20,320,678		20,252,773		20,371,689		20,164,938		19,820,749				20,759,247		20,722,659		20,570,520		20,320,678		20,154,321		20,121,143		19,993,794		19,820,749

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   24,366,760		$   24,371,312		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866		$   23,226,380		$   23,391,229		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158				$   23,968,054		$   23,834,182		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866		$   23,259,072		$   23,270,090		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   6,684,851		$   6,622,952		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300		$   6,572,190		$   6,655,191		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373				$   6,567,855		$   6,528,572		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300		$   6,771,464		$   6,838,618		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373

		GL		NOW accounts		3,888,404		3,753,528		3,824,538		3,829,977		3,760,992		3,661,701		3,949,850		4,145,991				3,824,094		3,802,501		3,827,257		3,829,977		3,878,034		3,917,476		4,047,484		4,145,991

		GL		MMDA		6,864,265		6,508,770		6,251,719		5,952,389		5,994,361		5,527,731		5,002,590		4,994,195				6,395,883		6,238,615		6,102,054		5,952,389		5,382,865		5,176,794		4,998,417		4,994,195

		GL		Savings accounts		761,980		765,909		781,588		795,887		817,075		915,678		1,009,749		1,005,614				776,273		781,072		788,738		795,887		936,454		976,684		1,007,693		1,005,614

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		781,497		774,402		767,365		766,073		752,684		747,270		712,526		632,585				772,365		769,299		766,719		766,073		711,694		697,881		672,777		632,585

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,693,307		1,704,473		1,663,051		1,612,605		1,528,673		1,453,143		1,311,488		979,740				1,668,526		1,660,206		1,637,828		1,612,605		1,320,134		1,249,858		1,146,530		979,740

				Retail CDs		2,474,804		2,478,875		2,430,416		2,378,678		2,281,357		2,200,413		2,024,014		1,612,325				2,440,891		2,429,505		2,404,547		2,378,678		2,031,828		1,947,739		1,819,307		1,612,325

		GL		Brokered CDs		1,057,808		1,493,352		1,167,174		1,381,382		1,122,684		1,441,854		1,393,206		125,133				1,274,933		1,347,836		1,274,278		1,381,382		1,024,606		991,554		762,672		125,133

		GL		Total Deposits		21,732,112		21,623,386		21,013,862		20,741,613		20,548,659		20,402,568		20,109,198		19,019,631				21,279,929		21,128,101		20,877,738		20,741,613		20,025,251		19,848,865		19,567,425		19,019,631

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		1		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		215,116		358,332		548,251		219,589		538,096		943,855		1,408,855		1,968,811				335,056		375,328		383,920		219,589		1,210,242		1,436,753		1,687,286		1,968,811

		GL		Other borrowings		279,961		298,073		307,449		308,210		311,091		312,572		316,626		361,445				298,372		304,554		307,829		308,210		325,260		330,035		338,912		361,445

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		132,048		131,547		131,050		130,551		130,054		129,554		129,056		128,557				131,302		131,052		130,801		130,551		129,310		129,059		128,808		128,557

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		627,125		787,952		986,751		658,350		979,241		1,385,981		1,854,537		2,458,813				764,730		810,934		822,550		658,350		1,664,812		1,895,847		2,155,006		2,458,813

		GL		Total Funding		$   22,359,237		$   22,411,338		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963		$   21,527,900		$   21,788,549		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444				$   22,044,659		$   21,939,035		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963		$   21,690,063		$   21,744,712		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		2.80%		3.52%		4.49%		3.08%		4.55%		6.36%		8.44%		11.45%				3.47%		3.70%		3.79%		3.08%		7.68%		8.72%		9.92%		11.45%



		Manual		Total FRC		13,007,327		13,158,868		13,257,704		13,119,854		13,082,076		13,093,420		13,108,473		12,983,714

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		62.72%		62.77%		63.15%		63.69%		64.54%		64.82%		64.03%		64.93%

		Manual		FRC Yield		5.68%		5.64%		5.56%		5.45%		5.38%		5.29%		5.15%		4.98%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		2,312,848		2,327,921		2,161,383		1,912,101		1,836,843		1,842,741		1,867,244		1,877,456

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		5,461,153		5,491,455		5,523,136		5,446,368		5,251,295		5,146,819		4,985,835		4,824,722

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		5,233,326		5,339,492		5,573,185		5,761,385		5,993,938		6,103,860		6,255,394		6,281,536



		Manual		Total VRC		7,732,579		7,806,113		7,734,899		7,480,406		7,187,227		7,107,659		7,363,286		7,014,157

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		37.28%		37.23%		36.85%		36.31%		35.46%		35.18%		35.97%		35.07%

		Manual		VRC Yield		6.81%		7.30%		7.45%		7.40%		7.38%		7.23%		6.95%		6.70%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		327,110		245,665		249,477		260,676		286,109		246,961		341,730		339,817

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		8.59%		9.57%		9.61%		10.37%		11.26%		10.69%		9.87%		9.40%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		376,438		263,330		163,333		185,368		131,305		374,009		202,545		223,205

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		7.68%		8.68%		8.73%		8.48%		8.38%		8.69%		8.47%		7.68%

		Manual		Total Production		703,548		508,995		412,810		446,044		417,414		620,970		544,275		563,022

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		8.10%		9.11%		9.26%		9.58%		10.35%		9.49%		9.35%		8.72%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   11,260		$   13,633		$   12,376		$   12,637		$   14,368		$   10,769		$   13,686		$   9,113				$   49,906		$   38,646		$   25,013		$   12,637		$   47,936		$   33,568		$   22,799		$   9,113

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		427		426		423		418		413		418		430		429				1,694		1,267		841		418		1,690		1,277		859		429

		GL		Loans held for sale		11,853		9,142		8,189		5,348		6,846		7,460		8,398		7,007				34,532		22,679		13,537		5,348		29,711		22,865		15,405		7,007

		Manual		Loans (TE)		307,852		317,358		310,347		298,907		297,501		298,102		284,471		265,802				1,234,464		926,612		609,254		298,907		1,145,876		848,375		550,273		265,802

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   347,315		$   356,114		$   348,283		$   330,402		$   333,161		$   331,503		$   322,900		$   296,651				$   1,382,114		$   1,034,799		$   678,685		$   330,402		$   1,284,215		$   951,054		$   619,551		$   296,651



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (334)		$   (414)		$   (464)		$   (184)		$   (451)		$   897		$   44		$   420				$   (1,396)		$   (1,062)		$   (648)		$   (184)		$   910		$   1,361		$   464		$   420



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		19,099		20,535		$   21,020		$   20,574		$   19,293		$   17,255		$   18,003		$   15,033				$   81,228		$   62,129		$   41,594		$   20,574		$   69,584		$   50,291		$   33,036		15,033

		GL		MMDA		57,160		61,620		58,332		53,953		54,002		45,683		35,224		27,809				231,065		173,905		112,285		53,953		162,718		108,716		63,033		27,809

		GL		Savings accounts		850		960		984		986		974		1,791		2,296		1,288				3,780		2,930		1,970		986		6,349		5,375		3,584		1,288

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		7,217		7,474		7,130		6,849		6,215		5,358		4,012		2,024				28,670		21,453		13,979		6,849		17,609		11,394		6,036		2,024

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		18,393		19,301		18,581		17,727		16,042		13,655		10,739		5,605				74,002		55,609		36,308		17,727		46,041		29,999		16,344		5,605

				Retail CDs		25,610		26,775		25,711		24,576		22,257		19,013		14,751		7,629				102,672		77,062		50,287		24,576		63,650		41,393		22,380		7,629

		GL		Brokered CDs		12,837		19,808		15,198		18,085		15,223		19,257		17,813		1,423				65,928		53,091		33,283		18,085		53,716		38,493		19,236		1,423

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		2,393		4,443		7,167		2,578		7,089		12,543		17,222		22,448				16,581		14,188		9,745		2,578		59,302		52,213		39,670		22,448

		GL		Other borrowings		3,346		3,514		3,574		3,879		3,798		3,821		3,902		5,349				14,313		10,967		7,453		3,879		16,870		13,072		9,251		5,349

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		3,247		3,431		3,416		3,433		3,477		3,439		3,201		3,085				13,527		10,280		6,849		3,433		13,202		9,725		6,286		3,085

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   124,542		$   141,086		$   135,402		$   128,064		$   126,113		$   122,802		$   112,412		$   84,064				$   529,094		$   404,552		$   263,466		$   128,064		$   445,391		$   319,278		$   196,476		$   84,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		4.98%		5.44%		5.53%		5.50%		6.09%		4.94%		5.50%		4.30%				5.37%		5.49%		5.52%		5.50%		5.24%		4.95%		4.95%		4.30%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		3.60%		3.57%		4.10%		3.29%		3.50%		3.55%		3.76%		3.38%				3.64%		3.66%		3.70%		3.29%		3.55%		3.56%		3.57%		3.38%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		4.09%		4.08%		4.11%		4.07%		4.07%		4.06%		4.05%		4.04%				4.09%		4.09%		4.09%		4.07%		4.05%		4.05%		4.05%		4.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		5.92%		6.32%		6.71%		6.65%		6.71%		6.37%		5.83%		5.80%				6.31%		6.53%		6.69%		6.65%		6.14%		5.99%		5.82%		5.80%

				Loans (TE)		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%				5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%				5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%				5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		1.95%		2.18%		2.21%		2.16%		2.04%		1.87%		1.83%		1.47%				2.12%		2.18%		2.19%		2.16%		1.79%		1.72%		1.65%		1.47%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		3.31%		3.77%		3.75%		3.65%		3.57%		3.28%		2.82%		2.26%				3.61%		3.72%		3.70%		3.65%		3.02%		2.81%		2.54%		2.26%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.44%		0.50%		0.51%		0.50%		0.47%		0.78%		0.91%		0.52%				0.49%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.68%		0.74%		0.72%		0.52%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		3.67%		3.84%		3.74%		3.60%		3.28%		2.84%		2.26%		1.30%				3.71%		3.72%		3.67%		3.60%		2.47%		2.18%		1.81%		1.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		4.32%		4.50%		4.49%		4.42%		4.16%		3.73%		3.28%		2.32%				4.44%		4.47%		4.46%		4.42%		3.49%		3.21%		2.87%		2.32%

				Retail CDs		4.12%		4.30%		4.25%		4.16%		3.87%		3.43%		2.92%		1.92%				4.21%		4.24%		4.21%		4.16%		3.13%		2.84%		2.48%		1.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		4.83%		5.28%		5.24%		5.27%		5.38%		5.30%		5.13%		4.61%				5.17%		5.26%		5.25%		5.27%		5.24%		5.19%		5.09%		4.61%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		3.06%		3.44%		3.37%		3.31%		3.17%		2.97%		2.64%		1.82%				3.29%		3.38%		3.34%		3.31%		2.69%		2.51%		2.25%		1.82%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		4.43%		4.93%		5.26%		4.72%		5.23%		5.27%		4.90%		4.62%				4.95%		5.05%		5.10%		4.72%		4.90%		4.86%		4.74%		4.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		4.75%		4.69%		4.68%		5.06%		4.84%		4.85%		4.94%		6.00%				4.80%		4.81%		4.87%		5.06%		5.19%		5.30%		5.50%		6.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		9.78%		10.38%		10.48%		10.58%		10.61%		10.53%		9.95%		9.73%				10.30%		10.48%		10.53%		10.58%		10.21%		10.07%		9.84%		9.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		5.70%		5.75%		5.77%		6.04%		5.82%		5.67%		5.26%		5.09%				5.81%		5.84%		5.88%		6.04%		5.37%		5.29%		5.17%		5.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		3.16%		3.55%		3.53%		3.43%		3.35%		3.22%		2.96%		2.38%				3.42%		3.51%		3.48%		3.43%		2.99%		2.86%		2.68%		2.38%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		2.51%		2.26%		2.33%		2.30%		2.34%		2.40%		2.56%		2.87%				2.35%		2.29%		2.31%		2.30%		2.53%		2.60%		2.70%		2.87%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%				3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%				2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		5.68%		5.82%		5.86%		5.73%		5.70%		5.61%		5.51%		5.24%				5.77%		5.81%		5.80%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.24%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		5.88%		6.02%		6.02%		5.93%		5.85%		5.80%		5.66%		5.44%				5.96%		5.99%		5.98%		5.93%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		3.64%		3.52%		3.59%		3.51%		3.54%		3.52%		3.59%		3.75%				3.56%		3.54%		3.55%		3.51%		3.60%		3.62%		3.67%		3.75%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		108.98%		108.75%		108.71%		108.45%		107.89%		107.36%		106.92%		106.76%				108.72%		108.64%		108.58%		108.45%		107.23%		107.01%		106.84%		106.76%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		-58.53%		2.03%		7.25%		15.65%		0.46%		5.98%		-1.42%		-7.60%				4.65%		0.61%		61.25%		49.43%		2.27%		3.94%		6.62%		4.01%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		5.87%		6.01%		6.01%		5.93%		5.85%		5.82%		5.66%		5.45%				5.96%		5.99%		5.97%		5.93%		5.70%		5.65%		5.56%		5.45%

				Total Cost of Deposits		2.12%		2.39%		2.32%		2.29%		2.16%		2.00%		1.76%		1.13%				2.28%		2.33%		2.31%		2.29%		1.78%		1.65%		1.46%		1.13%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-				(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring Charge				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		-		-		(12,554)		-		-		-		-		-				(12,554)		(12,554)		(12,554)		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		(466)		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

				FDIC special assessment		(559)		-		(895)		2,909		11,566		-		-		-				1,455		2,014		2,014		2,909		11,566		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		400		150		-		-		-		-		-		-				550		150		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		(Gain)/loss on bank premises		1,203		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-				1,203		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(107)		1,070		3,814		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-				4,166		4,273		3,203		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		401		(4,025)		(14,814)		1,300		7,634		-		-		(486)				(17,138)		(17,539)		(13,514)		1,300		7,148		(486)		(486)		(486)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		301		-		4,792		-		-		-		-		-				5,093		4,792		4,792		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86



		Other Table		Average assets		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		0.98%		0.89%		0.89%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%		8.12%		7.54%		6.93%		6.89%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

				Return on average tangible common equity		14.27%		15.63%		15.00%		12.66%		11.48%		14.35%		11.53%		11.50%				14.41%		14.47%		13.85%		12.66%		12.23%		11.41%		10.53%		10.52%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   151,949		$   151,777		$   155,357		$   148,711		$   149,011		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   607,794		$   455,845		$   304,068		$   148,711		$   578,281		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421						0.5%

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		559		-		895		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-				(1,455)		(2,014)		(2,014)		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		(400)		(150)		-		-		-		-		-		-				(550)		(150)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		(1,203)		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-				(1,203)		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   150,905		$   151,627		$   156,252		$   145,802		$   139,348		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   604,586		$   453,681		$   302,054		$   145,802		$   568,618		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421						-1.9%



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Other Table		Noninterest income		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		168,979		112,835		50,884

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   797,922		$   534,027		$   262,536						9.8%



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				$   293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		$   123,399		$   56,050

				Total revenue (TE)		$   291,732		$   284,737		$   301,592		$   268,216		$   263,296		$   271,882		$   277,837		$   268,637				$   1,146,277		$   854,545		$   569,808		$   268,216		$   1,081,652		$   818,356		$   546,474		$   268,637

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		16		8		(12,335)		7		288		16		6		(6)				(12,304)		(12,320)		(12,328)		7		304		16		-		(6)

				Gain on sale of MSR		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-				(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		(466)		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   291,212		$   279,500		$   284,078		$   267,225		$   263,584		$   271,898		$   277,843		$   268,145				$   1,122,015		$   830,803		$   551,303		$   267,225		$   1,081,470		$   817,886		$   545,988		$   268,145						16.7%		3.7%



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%		53.65%		53.80%		53.90%		53.11%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%		52.58%		53.64%		53.76%		53.02%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Total shareholders' equity		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



				Total assets		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384				$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible assets		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250				$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250



				Equity to Assets		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Net income		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   185,570		$   112,492		$   55,255

				Plus:

				Income taxes		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

				Provision for credit losses		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

				PPNR		$   138,831		$   131,992		$   145,275		$   118,555		$   113,338		$   129,486		$   128,486		$   128,281				$   534,653		$   395,822		$   263,830		$   118,555		$   499,591		$   368,652		$   246,203		$   123,115



				Average Assets		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		0.98%		0.89%		0.89%

				PPNR ROA		2.09%		1.99%		2.25%		1.89%		1.77%		2.01%		2.01%		2.07%				2.05%		2.04%		2.07%		1.89%		1.97%		1.94%		1.96%		1.99%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   23,714		$   23,553		$   23,742		$   23,287		$   24,053		$   22,805		$   21,417		$   20,027				$   94,296		$   70,582		$   47,029		$   23,287		$   88,302		$   64,249		$   41,444		$   20,027

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(2,503)		254		(2,882)		2,332		1,005		2,399		3,278		2,853				(2,799)		(296)		(550)		2,332		9,535		8,530		6,131		2,853

		Manual		Noninterest income		36,623		41,498		50,145		38,765		30,588		35,691		39,808		31,058				167,031		130,408		88,910		38,765		137,145		106,557		70,866		31,058

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		22,876		23,233		25,254		21,073		16,996		21,231		21,930		20,160				92,436		69,560		46,327		21,073		80,317		63,321		42,090		20,160

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		951		957		1,008		1,049		1,210		1,182		1,224		1,283				3,965		3,014		2,057		1,049		4,899		3,689		2,507		1,283

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,222		1,184		1,276		1,366		1,318		1,052		1,397		1,069				5,048		3,826		2,642		1,366		4,836		3,518		2,466		1,069

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		12,118		12,164		13,397		12,530		11,634		12,153		11,859		11,747				50,209		38,091		25,927		12,530		47,393		35,759		23,606		11,747

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		37,167		37,538		40,935		36,018		31,158		35,618		36,410		34,259				151,658		114,491		76,953		36,018		137,445		106,287		70,669		34,259

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		25,673		27,259		35,834		23,702		22,478		20,479		21,537		13,973				112,468		86,795		59,536		23,702		78,467		55,989		35,510		13,973

		Manual		Income tax expense		5,391		5,724		7,525		4,978		4,720		4,301		4,523		2,934				23,618		18,227		12,503		4,978		16,478		11,758		7,457		2,934

		Manual		Net income		$   20,282		$   21,535		$   28,309		$   18,724		$   17,758		$   16,178		$   17,014		$   11,039				$   88,850		$   68,568		$   47,033		$   18,724		$   61,989		$   44,231		$   28,053		$   11,039

		Manual		Production		1,235,377		1,157,200		1,327,271		910,214		891,098		1,175,565		1,332,795		946,364				4,630,062		3,394,685		2,237,485		910,214		4,345,822		3,454,724		2,279,159		946,364

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		6.30%		6.52%		6.86%		6.67%		6.54%		6.73%		6.28%		6.03%				6.59%		6.69%		6.78%		6.67%		6.40%		6.36%		6.18%		6.03%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886				$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886

		Manual		Purchase %		80.25%		84.39%		89.07%		87.41%		85.14%		85.29%		85.07%		83.97%				85.22%		87.03%		88.39%		87.41%		84.90%		84.84%		84.61%		83.97%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		21.80%		22.87%		20.46%		23.91%		25.51%		22.87%		22.79%		22.22%				22.10%		22.21%		21.86%		23.91%		23.25%		22.66%		22.55%		22.22%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		2.40%		2.17%		2.45%		2.49%		1.93%		2.15%		2.18%		1.96%				2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.49%		2.07%		2.11%		2.09%		1.96%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		255		266		267		258		248		261		270		269				255		266		267		258		248		261		270		269

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   4,845		$   4,350		$   4,971		$   3,528		$   3,593		$   4,504		$   4,936		$   3,518

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		$   79.54		$   80.96		$   106.03		$   72.57		$   71.60		$   61.98		$   63.01		$   41.04

				Efficiency Ratio		61.60%		57.71%		55.40%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				58.03%		56.96%		56.61%		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery/GOS)		62.15%		62.77%		59.18%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				60.46%		59.93%		58.64%		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   6,640		$   7,812		$   6,292		$   6,028		$   5,965		$   6,008		$   6,166		$   5,700				$   26,772		$   20,132		$   12,320		$   6,028		$   23,839		$   17,874		$   11,866		$   5,700

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(59)		(170)		359		145		(68)		(589)		411		(194)				275		334		504		145		(440)		(372)		217		(194)

		Manual		Noninterest income		676		1,765		1,028		740		929		662		1,404		480				4,209		3,533		1,768		740		3,475		2,546		1,884		480

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		583		621		1,124		888		296		924		772		802				3,216		2,633		2,012		888		2,794		2,498		1,574		802

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		6		6		7		7		3		1		-		1				26		20		14		7		5		2		1		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		44		32		59		25		51		30		44		46				160		116		84		25		171		120		90		46

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		224		217		298		237		229		219		223		202				976		752		535		237		873		644		425		202

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		857		876		1,488		1,157		579		1,174		1,039		1,051				4,378		3,521		2,645		1,157		3,843		3,264		2,090		1,051

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		6,518		8,871		5,473		5,466		6,383		6,085		6,120		5,323				26,328		19,810		10,939		5,466		23,911		17,528		11,443		5,323

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,369		1,863		1,149		1,148		1,340		1,278		1,285		1,118				5,529		4,160		2,297		1,148		5,021		3,681		2,403		1,118

		Manual		Net income		$   5,149		$   7,008		$   4,324		$   4,318		$   5,043		$   4,807		$   4,835		$   4,205				$   20,799		$   15,650		$   8,642		$   4,318		$   18,890		$   13,847		$   9,040		$   4,205

		Manual		Production		$   2,577,395		$   2,663,623		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853		$   1,858,564		$   2,398,748		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383				$   9,624,355		$   7,046,960		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853		$   8,872,457		$   7,013,893		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		7.03%		7.68%		7.44%		7.77%		7.66%		7.38%		6.91%		6.65%				7.46%		7.62%		7.58%		7.77%		7.14%		7.00%		6.81%		6.65%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		6,779		7,519		7,181		5,759		5,570		7,072		7,697		5,008				27,238		20,459		12,940		5,759		25,347		19,777		12,705		5,008

		Manual		Number of Customers		96		93		94		95		99		105		112		115				96		93		94		95		99		105		112		115

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000				$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		19		20		21		23		22		20		18		16				21		21		22		23		19		18		17		16

				Efficiency Ratio		11.71%		9.15%		20.33%		17.10%		8.40%		17.60%		13.73%		17.01%				14.13%		14.88%		18.77%		17.10%		14.07%		15.98%		15.20%		17.01%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   10,390		$   10,060		$   8,350		$   7,605		$   7,801		$   9,381		$   8,185		$   8,640				$   36,405		$   26,015		$   15,955		$   7,605		$   34,007		$   26,206		$   16,825		$   8,640

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		517		457		408		(499)		27		139		572		34				883		366		(91)		(499)		772		745		606		34

		Manual		Noninterest income		13		11		11		10		9		4		9		9				45		32		21		10		31		22		18		9

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		2,029		2,212		1,900		2,053		1,973		2,308		2,122		2,197				8,194		6,165		3,953		2,053		8,600		6,627		4,319		2,197

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		51		28		70		76		83		89		83		59				225		174		146		76		314		231		142		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		106		83		102		79		100		73		66		85				370		264		181		79		324		224		151		85

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,173		1,140		1,095		1,028		1,057		1,027		1,036		1,097				4,436		3,263		2,123		1,028		4,217		3,160		2,133		1,097

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,359		3,463		3,167		3,236		3,213		3,497		3,307		3,438				13,225		9,866		6,403		3,236		13,455		10,242		6,745		3,438

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		6,527		6,151		4,786		4,878		4,570		5,749		4,315		5,177				22,342		15,815		9,664		4,878		19,811		15,241		9,492		5,177

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,334		1,254		953		984		945		1,170		869		1,050				4,525		3,191		1,937		984		4,034		3,089		1,919		1,050

		Manual		Net income		$   5,193		$   4,897		$   3,833		$   3,894		$   3,625		$   4,579		$   3,446		$   4,127				$   17,817		$   12,624		$   7,727		$   3,894		$   15,777		$   12,152		$   7,573		$   4,127

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   1,438,763		$   1,427,736		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222		$   1,139,791		$   1,163,460		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795				$   1,321,835		$   1,282,858		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222		$   1,128,376		$   1,124,571		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795

		Manual		Production		$   663,681		$   785,780		$   804,419		$   654,253		$   555,760		$   618,866		$   619,239		$   566,370				$   2,908,133		$   2,244,452		$   1,458,672		$   654,253		$   2,360,235		$   1,804,475		$   1,185,609		$   566,370

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		7.08%		7.39%		7.53%		7.62%		7.74%		7.88%		7.60%		7.13%				7.41%		7.51%		7.57%		7.62%		7.59%		7.55%		7.38%		7.13%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		1.80%		1.71%		1.52%		1.70%		1.59%		1.96%		1.58%		1.89%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.44%		1.36%		1.22%		1.35%		1.26%		1.56%		1.26%		1.51%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		32.29%		34.39%		37.88%		42.50%		41.14%		37.26%		40.36%		39.75%				36.28%		37.88%		40.08%		42.50%		39.53%		39.05%		40.05%		39.75%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   181,077		$   172,635		$   173,537		$   164,468		$   168,282		$   169,557		$   173,772		$   177,285				$   691,717		$   510,640		$   338,005		$   164,468		$   688,896		$   520,614		$   351,057		$   177,285

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		14,853		5,566		20,888		19,127		21,988		22,510		41,255		47,036				60,434		45,581		40,015		19,127		132,789		110,801		88,291		47,036

		Manual		Noninterest income		31,647		26,435		37,527		26,363		24,722		26,824		26,128		24,503				121,972		90,325		63,890		26,363		102,177		77,455		50,631		24,503

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		62,322		62,634		59,923		58,916		56,701		57,435		56,512		57,751				243,795		181,473		118,839		58,916		228,399		171,698		114,263		57,751

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		10,616		10,725		11,474		11,753		11,901		11,473		11,215		11,643				44,568		33,952		23,227		11,753		46,232		34,331		22,858		11,643

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		13,259		13,922		13,756		13,184		12,559		11,818		11,944		11,834				54,121		40,862		26,940		13,184		48,155		35,596		23,778		11,834

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		24,369		22,619		24,614		24,447		32,900		20,431		27,976		19,445				96,049		71,680		49,061		24,447		100,752		67,852		47,421		19,445

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		110,566		109,900		109,767		108,300		114,061		101,157		107,647		100,673				438,533		327,967		218,067		108,300		423,538		309,477		208,320		100,673

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		87,305		83,604		80,409		63,404		56,955		72,714		50,998		54,079				314,722		227,417		143,813		63,404		234,746		177,791		105,077		54,079

		Manual		Income tax expense		23,553		17,832		26,090		16,028		17,447		18,163		13,658		13,029				83,503		59,950		42,118		16,028		62,297		44,850		26,687		13,029

		Manual		Net income		$   63,752		$   65,772		$   54,319		$   47,376		$   39,508		$   54,551		$   37,340		$   41,050				$   231,219		$   167,467		$   101,695		$   47,376		$   172,449		$   132,941		$   78,390		$   41,050

		Manual		Average Assets		$   18,894,426		$   18,890,025		$   18,621,212		$   18,381,135		$   18,329,446		$   18,288,181		$   18,415,962		$   18,153,057				$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   18,381,135		$   18,297,122		$   18,286,229		$   18,285,236		$   18,153,057

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		51.98%		55.21%		52.01%		56.75%		59.10%		51.51%		53.85%		49.89%				53.89%		54.57%		54.26%		56.75%		53.54%		51.75%		51.86%		49.89%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.67%		0.56%		0.81%		0.58%		0.54%		0.58%		0.57%		0.55%				0.65%		0.65%		0.69%		0.58%		0.56%		0.57%		0.56%		0.55%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		2.33%		2.31%		2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.19%		2.34%		2.25%				2.35%		2.35%		2.37%		2.37%		2.31%		2.26%		2.30%		2.25%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.66%		1.76%		1.56%		1.79%		1.93%		1.61%		1.78%		1.70%				1.69%		1.70%		1.68%		1.79%		1.76%		1.70%		1.74%		1.70%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.34%		1.39%		1.17%		1.04%		0.86%		1.18%		0.81%		0.92%				1.24%		1.20%		1.11%		1.04%		0.94%		0.97%		0.86%		0.92%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   74,090		$   90,327		$   12,787		$   19,827		$   15,247		$   18,012		$   6,844		$   21,741				$   197,030		$   122,941		$   32,614		$   19,827		$   61,844		$   46,597		$   28,585		$   21,741

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		8.01%		9.61%		9.30%		8.55%		9.33%		8.97%		9.78%		9.06%				8.88%		9.41%		8.84%		8.55%		6.00%		9.13%		9.23%		9.06%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   6,611		$   603		$   2,452		$   2,209		$   3,159		$   2,006		$   13,382		$   5,197				$   11,875		$   5,264		$   4,661		$   2,209		$   23,744		$   20,585		$   18,579		$   5,197

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		108.98%		108.55%		109.13%		110.70%		106.59%		108.18%		109.44%		105.37%				109.37%		109.49%		109.93%		110.70%		107.37%		107.64%		107.37%		105.37%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345				$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345

				SBA Pipeline		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835				$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		Manual		Noninterest income		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		37,884		36,140		39,404		38,242		45,820		33,830		41,094		32,491				151,670		113,786		77,646		38,242		153,235		107,415		73,585		32,491

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		Manual		Income tax expense		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		Manual		Net income		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (264,309)		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (251,562)		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   -		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   3.84		$   2.40		$   1.08		$   3.90		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		68,798,093		68,824,150		68,808,393		68,824,004		68,879,352		68,989,549		69,171,562				-		68,811,727		68,818,618		68,808,393		68,977,453		69,023,201		69,084,746		69,171,562

		Manual		Diluted		-		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				-		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				-		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   65.40		$   51.18		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   45.34		$   37.18		$   50.54				$   - 0		$   65.40		$   53.99		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   50.54

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   48.21		$   44.23		$   44.00		$   34.26		$   33.21		$   28.33		$   34.28				$   - 0		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   34.28

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58				$   - 0		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		379,896		301,784		407,898		390,190		361,167		475,198		452,242				-		362,808		353,985		407,898		419,347		429,170		463,720		452,242

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696				$   -		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%		8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.62%		5.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.46%		5.25%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.24%		2.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.96%		1.59%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.63%		3.76%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		0.6399954109		0.1637229553		17.48%		16.63%		14.52%		16.01%		17.26%		15.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.84%		17.07%		16.63%		15.92%		16.40%		16.61%		15.89%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		53.52%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%		53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		-467.35%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%		52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   -		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   -		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		2,056		2,073		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132				-		2,056		2,073		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		592		595		596		595		601		613		630				-		592		595		596		595		601		613		630

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		9		9		8		7		8		8		8				-		9		9		8		7		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		76		74		73		75		78		76		78				-		76		74		73		75		78		76		78

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,733		2,751		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848		-		-		2,733		2,751		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,793		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,793		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237

		Manual		Branch locations		-		164		164		164		164		164		164		164				-		164		164		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326
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				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (946,679)		$   325,622		$   317,664		$   303,393		$   303,487		$   304,699		$   292,012		$   271,964				$   -		$   946,679		$   621,057		$   303,393		$   1,172,162		$   868,675		$   563,976		$   271,964

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(45,595)		15,555		16,948		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				-		45,595		30,040		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(1,001)		336		335		330		326		331		339		339				-		1,001		665		330		1,335		1,009		678		339

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(38,646)		13,633		12,376		12,637		14,368		10,769		13,686		9,113				-		38,646		25,013		12,637		47,936		33,568		22,799		9,113

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		(1,031,921)		355,146		347,323		329,452		332,214		330,553		321,952		295,716				-		1,031,921		676,775		329,452		1,280,435		948,221		617,668		295,716



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(369,117)		129,698		121,245		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				-		369,117		239,419		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(35,435)		11,388		14,157		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				-		35,435		24,047		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total interest expense		(404,552)		141,086		135,402		128,064		126,113		122,802		112,412		84,064				-		404,552		263,466		128,064		445,391		319,278		196,476		84,064



		GL		Net interest income		(627,369)		214,060		211,921		201,388		206,101		207,751		209,540		211,652				-		627,369		413,309		201,388		835,044		628,943		421,192		211,652

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(57,184)		6,313		25,348		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				-		57,184		50,871		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		11,196		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				-		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		3		(2)		(5)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		(3)		(1)		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		(45,985)		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(581,384)		207,953		193,148		180,283		183,149		183,292		164,024		161,923		-		-		581,384		373,431		180,283		692,388		509,239		325,947		161,923

																						18,457

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(37,349)		12,918		12,672		11,759		12,252		12,092		11,295		10,936				-		37,349		24,431		11,759		46,575		34,323		22,231		10,936

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(123,776)		37,947		46,399		39,430		31,461		36,290		40,742		31,392				-		123,776		85,829		39,430		139,885		108,424		72,134		31,392

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(3,576)		1,163		1,211		1,202		1,234		1,221		975		971				-		3,576		2,413		1,202		4,401		3,167		1,946		971

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(12,320)		(8)		12,335		(7)		(288)		(16)		(6)		6				-		12,320		12,328		(7)		(304)		(16)		-		6

		GL		Other noninterest income		(47,277)		17,689		16,094		13,494		11,589		13,594		14,343		12,745				-		47,277		29,588		13,494		52,271		40,682		27,088		12,745

		GL		Total noninterest income		(224,298)		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(259,831)		88,700		88,201		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				-		259,831		171,131		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(37,160)		11,716		12,559		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				-		37,160		25,444		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(45,068)		15,221		15,193		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				-		45,068		29,847		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		(1,216)		(110)		840		486		157		(1,360)		848		435				-		1,216		1,326		486		80		(77)		1,283		435

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(10,205)		4,089		3,571		2,545		2,974		2,723		2,627		3,532				-		10,205		6,116		2,545		11,856		8,882		6,159		3,532

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(13,009)		4,180		4,407		4,422		4,425		4,425		4,688		4,706				-		13,009		8,829		4,422		18,244		13,819		9,394		4,706

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(89,356)		27,981		30,586		30,789		38,264		28,042		32,931		23,818				-		89,356		61,375		30,789		123,055		84,791		56,749		23,818

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(455,845)		151,777		155,357		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				-		455,845		304,068		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(349,837)		125,885		126,502		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				-		349,837		223,952		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		GL		Income tax expense		(85,528)		26,673		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				-		85,528		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		GL		Net income		$   (264,309)		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (851,667)		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   -		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		-0.12%		-0.15%		-0.15%		-0.07%		-0.17%		0.33%		0.02%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.12%		-0.11%		-0.07%		0.08%		0.17%		0.09%		0.16%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		-0.33%		-0.34%		-0.45%		-0.19%		-0.48%		0.88%		0.06%		0.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.33%		-0.33%		-0.19%		0.26%		0.53%		0.30%		0.55%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.41%		0.41%		0.48%		0.45%		0.70%		0.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.41%		0.41%		0.60%		0.65%		0.75%		0.80%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.33%		1.37%		1.32%		1.19%		1.27%		1.27%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.31%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		1.37%		1.05%		0.88%		0.98%		1.05%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.16%		1.21%		1.05%		0.96%		0.98%		0.98%		0.91%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.28%		2.42%		2.32%		2.18%		2.20%		2.32%		2.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.34%		2.37%		2.32%		2.24%		2.26%		2.29%		2.25%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.23%		1.05%		1.27%		1.30%		1.22%		1.27%		1.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.16%		1.27%		1.28%		1.28%		1.31%		1.35%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		24.45%		21.19%		28.23%		23.74%		27.05%		23.72%		24.51%		23.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.45%		26.28%		23.74%		24.61%		23.78%		23.81%		23.08%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   231,515		$   257,297		$   235,931		$   230,470		$   241,137		$   284,552		$   266,400

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		1,127,641		1,104,897		975,321		936,834		1,304,636		1,034,578		1,754,453

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		1,441,552		1,531,047		1,414,419		1,402,944		1,424,081		1,460,356		1,496,836

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		161,220		148,538		147,022		141,512		141,859		142,513		134,175

		GL		Other investments		-		63,899		96,613		77,480		71,794		104,957		109,656		146,715

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		553,379		570,180		364,332		281,332		381,466		391,472		395,096



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		20,964,981		20,992,603		20,600,260		20,269,303		20,201,079		20,471,759		19,997,871

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(334,457)		(336,218)		(320,023)		(307,100)		(290,104)		(272,071)		(242,658)

		GL		Loans, net		-		20,630,524		20,656,385		20,280,237		19,962,203		19,910,975		20,199,688		19,755,213



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		9,482		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		210,931		213,255		214,801		216,435		217,564		218,662		218,878

		GL		Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		460,699		376,458		396,804		395,778		393,769		391,483		389,201

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		60,908		55,527		46,201		44,158		45,619		39,274		26,455

		GL		Other assets		-		357,445		413,552		401,566		410,445		420,349		409,768		386,326

				Other assets		-		418,353		469,079		447,767		454,603		465,968		449,042		412,781

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   6,670,320		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322		$   6,491,639		$   6,589,610		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		15,208,945		14,794,923		14,459,068		14,216,870		14,000,735		13,736,228		12,599,562

		GL		Total deposits		-		21,879,265		21,444,143		20,997,390		20,708,509		20,590,345		20,443,125		19,897,455

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		-		346,446		946,413		631,380		509,586		1,209,553		1,536,989		2,401,327

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		131,811		131,312		130,814		130,315		129,817		129,319		128,820

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		360,892		432,246		411,123		428,542		421,046		406,555		407,587

		GL		Total liabilities		-		22,718,414		22,954,114		22,170,707		21,776,952		22,350,761		22,515,988		22,835,189



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		72,698		72,697		72,683		72,516		72,514		72,515		72,484

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,954,532		1,950,846		1,948,352		1,945,385		1,942,852		1,939,865		1,937,664

		GL		Retained earnings		-		1,772,989		1,684,218		1,603,832		1,539,957		1,484,424		1,414,742		1,362,512

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		(15,724)		(38,020)		(39,959)		(35,939)		(60,818)		(50,618)		(35,581)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(103,127)		(103,127)		(100,170)		(95,172)		(91,903)		(91,874)		(83,884)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		3,681,368		3,566,614		3,484,738		3,426,747		3,347,069		3,284,630		3,253,195

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		1,090,587		1,094,766		1,099,173		1,103,595		1,108,021		1,112,446		1,117,134

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		15,687,202		15,872,648		15,221,262		14,856,771		15,340,105		15,402,536		15,129,709

		Other Table		Average assets		-		26,442,984		25,954,808		25,295,088		25,341,990		25,525,913		25,631,846		25,115,927

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		3,618,052		3,530,869		3,462,871		3,383,554		3,324,960		3,293,049		3,250,289
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.09%		92.17%		91.91%		91.67%		91.67%		91.51%		91.71%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.64%		4.52%		4.14%		4.05%		5.54%		4.38%		7.33%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.86%		7.27%		6.95%		7.00%		7.09%		7.25%		7.43%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.51%		88.21%		88.91%		88.95%		87.37%		88.36%		85.24%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.49%		31.01%		31.14%		31.35%		32.00%		32.81%		36.68%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.43%		18.35%		18.43%		19.18%		17.52%		18.89%		19.33%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.63%		29.84%		29.21%		28.82%		28.26%		25.85%		24.03%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.48%		3.61%		3.76%		3.90%		4.03%		4.92%		5.09%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.97%		17.19%		17.47%		16.75%		18.18%		17.54%		14.87%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   22,357,522		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584		$   21,348,410		$   21,929,715		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.86%		95.21%		96.50%		97.00%		93.89%		92.46%		88.72%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (21,518,360)		$   (44,423)		$   598,191		$   413,957		$   (31,910)		$   (280,686)		$   470,264		$   145,636

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		553,379		16,801		(205,848)		(83,000)		100,134		10,006		3,624		(3,018)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (20,964,981)		$   (27,622)		$   392,343		$   330,957		$   68,224		$   (270,680)		$   473,888		$   142,618				$   (20,269,303)		$   695,678		$   723,300		$   330,957		$   414,050		$   345,826		$   616,506		$   142,618

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		-0.53%		7.62%		6.53%		1.35%		-5.29%		9.48%		2.87%				-100.00%		4.58%		7.14%		6.53%		2.09%		2.32%		6.21%		2.87%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163				$   -		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(57,184)		6,313		25,348		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				-		57,184		50,871		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		11,196		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				-		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		3		(2)		(5)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		(3)		(1)		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		(45,985)		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729



		Manual		Charge-offs		(50,654)		15,352		16,845		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				-		50,654		35,302		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956

		Manual		Recoveries		(20,827)		7,278		7,692		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				-		20,827		13,549		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(29,827)		8,074		9,153		12,600		13,405		12,062		14,230		10,684				-		29,827		21,753		12,600		50,381		36,976		24,914		10,684



		Manual		Ending balance		$   348,727		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   -		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658				$   -		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		30,362		30,566		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757				-		30,362		30,566		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		66		68		73		69		80		82		82				-		66		68		73		69		80		82		82

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   -		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   (40,150)		$   12,316		$   12,539		$   15,295		$   15,840		$   16,519		$   13,316		$   12,233				$   -		$   40,150		$   27,834		$   15,295		$   57,908		$   42,068		$   25,549		$   12,233

				Consumer installment		(2,836)		819		926		1,091		2,785		948		2,052		1,140				-		2,836		2,017		1,091		6,925		4,140		3,192		1,140

				Indirect automobile		(138)		34		39		65		20		36		65		34				-		138		104		65		155		135		99		34

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(6,910)		2,102		2,802		2,006		1,347		1,951		1,848		1,421				-		6,910		4,808		2,006		6,567		5,220		3,269		1,421

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(571)		58		513		-		84		-		3,320		-				-		571		513		-		3,404		3,320		3,320		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(49)		23		26		-		28		34		69		128				-		49		26		-		259		231		197		128

		Manual		Total charge-offs		(50,654)		15,352		16,845		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				-		50,654		35,302		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		(12,286)		4,979		4,408		2,899		4,701		4,745		3,545		2,043				-		12,286		7,307		2,899		15,034		10,333		5,588		2,043

				Consumer installment		(611)		208		211		192		130		203		194		297				-		611		403		192		824		694		491		297

				Indirect automobile		(466)		101		180		185		177		158		225		216				-		466		365		185		776		599		441		216

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(6,605)		1,860		2,294		2,451		1,100		1,639		1,680		1,382				-		6,605		4,745		2,451		5,801		4,701		3,062		1,382

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(54)		6		45		3		303		74		472		100				-		54		48		3		949		646		572		100

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(655)		61		509		85		90		371		61		44				-		655		594		85		566		476		105		44

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(150)		63		45		42		198		236		263		190				-		150		87		42		887		689		453		190

		Manual		Total recoveries		(20,827)		7,278		7,692		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				-		20,827		13,549		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (29,827)		$   8,074		$   9,153		$   12,600		$   13,405		$   12,062		$   14,230		$   10,684				$   -		$   29,827		$   21,753		$   12,600		$   50,381		$   36,976		$   24,914		$   10,684



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028				$   -		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		9,482		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502				-		9,482		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502

				Repossessed Assets		-		19		22		29		17		22		9		25				-		19		22		29		17		22		9		25

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		12,234		15,909		15,811		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792				-		12,234		15,909		15,811		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347				$   -		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		8,168		93,520		84,238		90,156		80,752		69,655		74,999				$   -		$   8,168		$   93,520		$   84,238		$   90,156		$   80,752		$   69,655		$   74,999

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346				$   - 0		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.18%		0.25%		0.26%		0.23%		0.28%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.19%		0.21%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.22%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   2,949,957		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716		$   2,688,929		$   2,632,836		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180

				Consumer		-		210,310		217,787		232,993		241,552		259,797		307,486		349,775

				Indirect automobile		-		10,891		16,335		24,022		34,257		47,108		63,231		83,466

				Mortgage warehouse		-		985,910		1,070,921		891,336		818,728		852,823		1,147,413		958,418

				Muncipal		-		449,561		454,967		477,567		492,668		497,093		510,410		505,515

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		1,246,452		1,151,261		998,726		946,562		1,007,334		988,731		947,257

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		2,232,114		2,336,987		2,264,346		2,129,187		2,236,686		2,217,744		2,144,605

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		8,249,981		8,103,634		8,131,248		8,059,754		7,865,389		7,815,779		7,721,732

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		4,629,805		4,779,738		4,821,306		4,857,666		4,802,013		4,702,134		4,564,923

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   -		$   20,676,342		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302		$   19,846,731		$   19,812,895		$   20,114,816		$   19,654,232

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		-		124,479		115,477		137,225		203,725		187,449		171,035		116,345

		Manual		Substandard		-		164,160		253,710		241,733		218,847		200,735		185,908		227,294

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   997,308		$   899,866		$   923,845		$   936,733		$   864,028		$   998,609		$   859,614				$   -		$   940,548		$   911,855		$   923,845		$   914,818		$   907,433		$   929,496		$   859,614

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		1,733,418		1,663,841		1,599,705		1,591,567		1,650,164		1,699,096		1,717,448				-		1,665,902		1,631,773		1,599,705		1,664,184		1,688,656		1,708,222		1,717,448

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		41,496		41,396		41,287		40,227		40,896		42,580		43,052				-		41,393		41,341		41,287		41,679		42,168		42,814		43,052

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		575,461		491,000		323,351		405,080		464,452		577,606		490,295				-		463,680		407,175		323,351		484,070		510,690		534,192		490,295

		Manual		Loans		-		21,023,629		20,820,361		20,320,678		20,252,773		20,371,689		20,164,938		19,820,749				-		20,722,659		20,570,520		20,320,678		20,154,321		20,121,143		19,993,794		19,820,749

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   24,371,312		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866		$   23,226,380		$   23,391,229		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158				$   -		$   23,834,182		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866		$   23,259,072		$   23,270,090		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   6,622,952		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300		$   6,572,190		$   6,655,191		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373				$   -		$   6,528,572		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300		$   6,771,464		$   6,838,618		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373

		GL		NOW accounts		-		3,753,528		3,824,538		3,829,977		3,760,992		3,661,701		3,949,850		4,145,991				-		3,802,501		3,827,257		3,829,977		3,878,034		3,917,476		4,047,484		4,145,991

		GL		MMDA		-		6,508,770		6,251,719		5,952,389		5,994,361		5,527,731		5,002,590		4,994,195				-		6,238,615		6,102,054		5,952,389		5,382,865		5,176,794		4,998,417		4,994,195

		GL		Savings accounts		-		765,909		781,588		795,887		817,075		915,678		1,009,749		1,005,614				-		781,072		788,738		795,887		936,454		976,684		1,007,693		1,005,614

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		774,402		767,365		766,073		752,684		747,270		712,526		632,585				-		769,299		766,719		766,073		711,694		697,881		672,777		632,585

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		1,704,473		1,663,051		1,612,605		1,528,673		1,453,143		1,311,488		979,740				-		1,660,206		1,637,828		1,612,605		1,320,134		1,249,858		1,146,530		979,740

				Retail CDs		-		2,478,875		2,430,416		2,378,678		2,281,357		2,200,413		2,024,014		1,612,325				-		2,429,505		2,404,547		2,378,678		2,031,828		1,947,739		1,819,307		1,612,325

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		1,493,352		1,167,174		1,381,382		1,122,684		1,441,854		1,393,206		125,133				-		1,347,836		1,274,278		1,381,382		1,024,606		991,554		762,672		125,133

		GL		Total Deposits		-		21,623,386		21,013,862		20,741,613		20,548,659		20,402,568		20,109,198		19,019,631				-		21,128,101		20,877,738		20,741,613		20,025,251		19,848,865		19,567,425		19,019,631

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		1		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		358,332		548,251		219,589		538,096		943,855		1,408,855		1,968,811				-		375,328		383,920		219,589		1,210,242		1,436,753		1,687,286		1,968,811

		GL		Other borrowings		-		298,073		307,449		308,210		311,091		312,572		316,626		361,445				-		304,554		307,829		308,210		325,260		330,035		338,912		361,445

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		131,547		131,050		130,551		130,054		129,554		129,056		128,557				-		131,052		130,801		130,551		129,310		129,059		128,808		128,557

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		787,952		986,751		658,350		979,241		1,385,981		1,854,537		2,458,813				-		810,934		822,550		658,350		1,664,812		1,895,847		2,155,006		2,458,813

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   22,411,338		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963		$   21,527,900		$   21,788,549		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444				$   -		$   21,939,035		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963		$   21,690,063		$   21,744,712		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.52%		4.49%		3.08%		4.55%		6.36%		8.44%		11.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.79%		3.08%		7.68%		8.72%		9.92%		11.45%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		13,257,704		13,119,854		13,082,076		13,093,420		13,108,473		12,983,714

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.15%		63.69%		64.54%		64.82%		64.03%		64.93%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.56%		5.45%		5.38%		5.29%		5.15%		4.98%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		2,161,383		1,912,101		1,836,843		1,842,741		1,867,244		1,877,456

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		5,523,136		5,446,368		5,251,295		5,146,819		4,985,835		4,824,722

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		5,573,185		5,761,385		5,993,938		6,103,860		6,255,394		6,281,536



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		7,734,899		7,480,406		7,187,227		7,107,659		7,363,286		7,014,157

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.85%		36.31%		35.46%		35.18%		35.97%		35.07%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		7.45%		7.40%		7.38%		7.23%		6.95%		6.70%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		245,665		249,477		260,676		286,109		246,961		341,730		339,817

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		9.57%		9.61%		10.37%		11.26%		10.69%		9.87%		9.40%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		263,330		163,333		185,368		131,305		374,009		202,545		223,205

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		8.68%		8.73%		8.48%		8.38%		8.69%		8.47%		7.68%

		Manual		Total Production		-		263,330		412,810		446,044		417,414		620,970		544,275		563,022

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.68%		9.26%		9.58%		10.35%		9.49%		9.35%		8.72%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   (38,646)		$   13,633		$   12,376		$   12,637		$   14,368		$   10,769		$   13,686		$   9,113				$   -		$   38,646		$   25,013		$   12,637		$   47,936		$   33,568		$   22,799		$   9,113

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		(45,595)		15,555		16,948		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				-		45,595		30,040		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		426		423		418		413		418		430		429				-		1,267		841		418		1,690		1,277		859		429

		GL		Loans held for sale		(22,679)		9,142		8,189		5,348		6,846		7,460		8,398		7,007				-		22,679		13,537		5,348		29,711		22,865		15,405		7,007

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		317,358		310,347		298,907		297,501		298,102		284,471		265,802				-		926,612		609,254		298,907		1,145,876		848,375		550,273		265,802

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (106,920)		$   356,114		$   348,283		$   330,402		$   333,161		$   331,503		$   322,900		$   296,651				$   -		$   1,034,799		$   678,685		$   330,402		$   1,284,215		$   951,054		$   619,551		$   296,651



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   1,062		$   (414)		$   (464)		$   (184)		$   (451)		$   897		$   44		$   420				$   -		$   (1,062)		$   (648)		$   (184)		$   910		$   1,361		$   464		$   420



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(62,129)		20,535		$   21,020		$   20,574		$   19,293		$   17,255		$   18,003		$   15,033				$   -		$   62,129		$   41,594		$   20,574		$   69,584		$   50,291		$   33,036		15,033

		GL		MMDA		(173,905)		61,620		58,332		53,953		54,002		45,683		35,224		27,809				-		173,905		112,285		53,953		162,718		108,716		63,033		27,809

		GL		Savings accounts		(2,930)		960		984		986		974		1,791		2,296		1,288				-		2,930		1,970		986		6,349		5,375		3,584		1,288

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(21,453)		7,474		7,130		6,849		6,215		5,358		4,012		2,024				-		21,453		13,979		6,849		17,609		11,394		6,036		2,024

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(55,609)		19,301		18,581		17,727		16,042		13,655		10,739		5,605				-		55,609		36,308		17,727		46,041		29,999		16,344		5,605

				Retail CDs		(77,062)		26,775		25,711		24,576		22,257		19,013		14,751		7,629				-		77,062		50,287		24,576		63,650		41,393		22,380		7,629

		GL		Brokered CDs		(53,091)		19,808		15,198		18,085		15,223		19,257		17,813		1,423				-		53,091		33,283		18,085		53,716		38,493		19,236		1,423

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(369,117)		129,698		121,245		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				-		369,117		239,419		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		(14,188)		4,443		7,167		2,578		7,089		12,543		17,222		22,448				-		14,188		9,745		2,578		59,302		52,213		39,670		22,448

		GL		Other borrowings		(10,967)		3,514		3,574		3,879		3,798		3,821		3,902		5,349				-		10,967		7,453		3,879		16,870		13,072		9,251		5,349

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(10,280)		3,431		3,416		3,433		3,477		3,439		3,201		3,085				-		10,280		6,849		3,433		13,202		9,725		6,286		3,085

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(35,435)		11,388		14,157		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				-		35,435		24,047		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (404,552)		$   141,086		$   135,402		$   128,064		$   126,113		$   122,802		$   112,412		$   84,064				$   -		$   404,552		$   263,466		$   128,064		$   445,391		$   319,278		$   196,476		$   84,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   297,632		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   -		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		5.53%		5.50%		6.09%		4.94%		4.94%		5.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.49%		5.52%		5.50%		5.24%		4.95%		4.95%		4.30%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		4.10%		3.29%		3.50%		3.55%		3.55%		3.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.70%		3.29%		3.55%		3.56%		3.56%		3.38%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.08%		4.11%		4.07%		4.07%		4.06%		4.06%		4.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.09%		4.09%		4.07%		4.05%		4.05%		4.05%		4.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.32%		6.71%		6.65%		6.71%		6.37%		6.37%		5.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.53%		6.69%		6.65%		6.14%		5.99%		5.99%		5.80%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.81%		5.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.64%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.81%		5.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.64%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.62%		5.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.46%		5.25%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.18%		2.21%		2.16%		2.04%		1.87%		1.87%		1.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.18%		2.19%		2.16%		1.79%		1.72%		1.72%		1.47%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.75%		3.65%		3.57%		3.28%		3.28%		2.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.70%		3.65%		3.02%		2.81%		2.81%		2.26%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.51%		0.50%		0.47%		0.78%		0.78%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.68%		0.74%		0.74%		0.52%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.74%		3.60%		3.28%		2.84%		2.84%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.67%		3.60%		2.47%		2.18%		2.18%		1.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.50%		4.49%		4.42%		4.16%		3.73%		3.73%		3.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.47%		4.46%		4.42%		3.49%		3.21%		3.21%		2.32%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.30%		4.25%		4.16%		3.87%		3.43%		3.43%		2.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.24%		4.21%		4.16%		3.13%		2.84%		2.84%		1.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		5.28%		5.24%		5.27%		5.38%		5.30%		5.30%		5.13%				0.00%		5.26%		5.25%		5.27%		5.24%		5.19%		5.19%		4.61%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.44%		3.37%		3.31%		3.17%		2.97%		2.97%		2.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.38%		3.34%		3.31%		2.69%		2.51%		2.51%		1.82%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.93%		5.26%		4.72%		5.23%		5.27%		5.27%		4.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.05%		5.10%		4.72%		4.90%		4.86%		4.86%		4.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.69%		4.68%		5.06%		4.84%		4.85%		4.85%		4.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.81%		4.87%		5.06%		5.19%		5.30%		5.30%		6.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.38%		10.48%		10.58%		10.61%		10.53%		10.53%		9.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.48%		10.53%		10.58%		10.21%		10.07%		10.07%		9.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.75%		5.77%		6.04%		5.82%		5.67%		5.67%		5.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.84%		5.88%		6.04%		5.37%		5.29%		5.29%		5.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.55%		3.53%		3.43%		3.35%		3.22%		3.22%		2.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.48%		3.43%		2.99%		2.86%		2.86%		2.38%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		2.33%		2.30%		2.34%		2.40%		2.40%		2.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.29%		2.31%		2.30%		2.53%		2.60%		2.60%		2.87%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.63%		3.76%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.24%		2.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.96%		1.59%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.86%		5.73%		5.70%		5.61%		5.51%		5.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.81%		5.80%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.24%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.02%		6.02%		5.93%		5.85%		5.80%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.99%		5.98%		5.93%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.52%		3.59%		3.51%		3.54%		3.52%		3.59%		3.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.55%		3.51%		3.60%		3.62%		3.67%		3.75%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		108.75%		108.71%		108.45%		107.89%		107.36%		106.92%		106.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		108.64%		108.58%		108.45%		107.23%		107.01%		106.84%		106.76%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		-1.44%		2.03%		7.25%		15.65%		0.46%		5.98%		-1.42%		31.40%				3.86%		0.61%		61.25%		49.43%		3.86%		3.94%		6.62%		4.01%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.01%		6.01%		5.93%		5.85%		5.82%		5.66%		5.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.99%		5.97%		5.93%		5.70%		5.65%		5.56%		5.45%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.39%		2.39%		2.32%		2.29%		2.16%		2.00%		1.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		2.31%		2.29%		1.78%		1.65%		1.65%		1.13%
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				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   (264,309)		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		9,958		(5,245)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-				-		(9,958)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring Charge				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		12,554		-		(12,554)		-		-		-		-		-				-		(12,554)		(12,554)		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		1,464		-		(466)		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				-		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

				FDIC special assessment		(2,014)		-		(895)		2,909		11,566		-		-		-				-		2,014		2,014		2,909		11,566		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		(150)		150		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		150		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(4,273)		1,070		3,814		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-				-		4,273		3,203		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		17,539		(4,025)		(14,814)		1,300		7,634		-		-		(486)				-		(17,539)		(13,514)		1,300		7,148		(486)		(486)		(486)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		(4,792)		-		4,792		-		-		-		-		-				-		4,792		4,792		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   (251,562)		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   -		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				0		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   -		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   -		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%		8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

				Return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.63%		15.00%		12.66%		11.48%		14.35%		11.53%		11.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.47%		13.85%		12.66%		12.23%		12.49%		11.52%		11.50%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   (455,845)		$   151,777		$   155,357		$   148,711		$   149,011		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   -		$   455,845		$   304,068		$   148,711		$   578,281		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		2,014		-		895		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-				-		(2,014)		(2,014)		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		150		(150)		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		(150)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (453,681)		$   151,627		$   156,252		$   145,802		$   139,348		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   -		$   453,681		$   302,054		$   145,802		$   568,618		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (627,369)		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   -		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Other Table		Noninterest income		(224,298)		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   (851,667)		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   -		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   (630,247)		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   -		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   (224,298)		$   69,709		$   88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				$   -		$   224,298		$   154,589		$   65,878		$   242,828		$   186,580		$   123,399		$   56,050

				Total revenue (TE)		$   (854,545)		$   284,737		$   301,592		$   268,216		$   263,296		$   271,882		$   277,837		$   268,637				$   -		$   854,545		$   569,808		$   268,216		$   1,081,652		$   818,356		$   546,474		$   268,637

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		12,320		8		(12,335)		7		288		16		6		(6)				-		(12,320)		(12,328)		7		304		16		-		(6)

				Gain on sale of MSR		9,958		(5,245)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-				-		(9,958)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		1,464		-		(466)		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				-		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   (830,803)		$   279,500		$   284,078		$   267,225		$   263,584		$   271,898		$   277,843		$   268,145				$   -		$   830,803		$   551,303		$   267,225		$   1,081,470		$   817,886		$   545,988		$   268,145



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		53.52%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%		53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		-467.35%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%		52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   -		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   -		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				-		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79
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				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   -		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   -		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



				Total assets		$   -		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384				$   -		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250				$   -		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Net income		$   (264,309)		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421

				Plus:

				Income taxes		(85,528)		26,673		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				- 0		85,528		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

				Provision for credit losses		(45,985)		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				- 0		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

				PPNR		$   (395,822)		$   131,992		$   145,275		$   118,555		$   113,338		$   129,486		$   128,486		$   128,281				$   -		$   395,822		$   263,830		$   118,555		$   499,591		$   386,253		$   256,767		$   128,281



				Average Assets		$   -		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.99%		2.25%		1.89%		1.77%		2.01%		2.01%		2.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.04%		2.07%		1.89%		1.97%		2.03%		2.04%		2.07%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (70,582)		$   23,553		$   23,742		$   23,287		$   24,053		$   22,805		$   21,417		$   20,027				$   -		$   70,582		$   47,029		$   23,287		$   88,302		$   64,249		$   41,444		$   20,027

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		296		254		(2,882)		2,332		1,005		2,399		3,278		2,853				-		(296)		(550)		2,332		9,535		8,530		6,131		2,853

		Manual		Noninterest income		(130,408)		41,498		50,145		38,765		30,588		35,691		39,808		31,058				-		130,408		88,910		38,765		137,145		106,557		70,866		31,058

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(69,560)		23,233		25,254		21,073		16,996		21,231		21,930		20,160				-		69,560		46,327		21,073		80,317		63,321		42,090		20,160

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(3,014)		957		1,008		1,049		1,210		1,182		1,224		1,283				-		3,014		2,057		1,049		4,899		3,689		2,507		1,283

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(3,826)		1,184		1,276		1,366		1,318		1,052		1,397		1,069				-		3,826		2,642		1,366		4,836		3,518		2,466		1,069

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(38,091)		12,164		13,397		12,530		11,634		12,153		11,859		11,747				-		38,091		25,927		12,530		47,393		35,759		23,606		11,747

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(114,491)		37,538		40,935		36,018		31,158		35,618		36,410		34,259				-		114,491		76,953		36,018		137,445		106,287		70,669		34,259

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(86,795)		27,259		35,834		23,702		22,478		20,479		21,537		13,973				-		86,795		59,536		23,702		78,467		55,989		35,510		13,973

		Manual		Income tax expense		(18,227)		5,724		7,525		4,978		4,720		4,301		4,523		2,934				-		18,227		12,503		4,978		16,478		11,758		7,457		2,934

		Manual		Net income		$   (68,568)		$   21,535		$   28,309		$   18,724		$   17,758		$   16,178		$   17,014		$   11,039				$   -		$   68,568		$   47,033		$   18,724		$   61,989		$   44,231		$   28,053		$   11,039

		Manual		Production		0		1,157,200		1,327,271		910,214		891,098		1,175,565		1,332,795		946,364				3,394,685		3,394,685		2,237,485		910,214		4,345,822		3,454,724		2,279,159		946,364

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		6.52%		6.86%		6.67%		6.54%		6.73%		6.28%		6.03%				6.69%		6.69%		6.78%		6.67%		6.40%		6.36%		6.18%		6.03%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886				$   -		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		84.39%		89.07%		87.41%		85.14%		85.29%		85.07%		83.97%				87.03%		87.03%		88.39%		87.41%		84.90%		84.84%		84.61%		83.97%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		22.87%		20.46%		23.91%		25.51%		22.87%		22.79%		22.22%				22.21%		22.21%		21.86%		23.91%		23.25%		22.66%		22.55%		22.22%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		2.17%		2.45%		2.49%		1.93%		2.15%		2.18%		1.96%				2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.49%		2.07%		2.11%		2.09%		1.96%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		266		267		258		248		261		270		269				-		266		267		258		248		261		270		269

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,350		$   4,971		$   3,528		$   3,593		$   4,504		$   4,936		$   3,518

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   80.96		$   106.03		$   72.57		$   71.60		$   61.98		$   63.01		$   41.04

				Efficiency Ratio		56.96%		57.71%		55.40%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		56.96%		56.61%		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		59.93%		62.77%		59.18%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.93%		58.64%		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (15,973)		$   3,653		$   6,292		$   6,028		$   5,965		$   6,008		$   6,166		$   5,700				$   -		$   15,973		$   12,320		$   6,028		$   23,839		$   17,874		$   11,866		$   5,700

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(334)		(170)		359		145		(68)		(589)		411		(194)				-		334		504		145		(440)		(372)		217		(194)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(2,168)		400		1,028		740		929		662		1,404		480				-		2,168		1,768		740		3,475		2,546		1,884		480

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(2,633)		621		1,124		888		296		924		772		802				-		2,633		2,012		888		2,794		2,498		1,574		802

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(20)		6		7		7		3		1		-		1				-		20		14		7		5		2		1		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(116)		32		59		25		51		30		44		46				-		116		84		25		171		120		90		46

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(752)		217		298		237		229		219		223		202				-		752		535		237		873		644		425		202

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(3,521)		876		1,488		1,157		579		1,174		1,039		1,051				-		3,521		2,645		1,157		3,843		3,264		2,090		1,051

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(14,286)		3,347		5,473		5,466		6,383		6,085		6,120		5,323				-		14,286		10,939		5,466		23,911		17,528		11,443		5,323

		Manual		Income tax expense		(3,000)		703		1,149		1,148		1,340		1,278		1,285		1,118				-		3,000		2,297		1,148		5,021		3,681		2,403		1,118

		Manual		Net income		$   (11,286)		$   2,644		$   4,324		$   4,318		$   5,043		$   4,807		$   4,835		$   4,205				$   -		$   11,286		$   8,642		$   4,318		$   18,890		$   13,847		$   9,040		$   4,205

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   2,663,623		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853		$   1,858,564		$   2,398,748		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383				$   7,046,960		$   7,046,960		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853		$   8,872,457		$   7,013,893		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		7.68%		7.44%		7.77%		7.66%		7.38%		6.91%		6.65%				7.62%		7.62%		7.58%		7.77%		7.14%		7.00%		6.81%		6.65%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		7,519		7,181		5,759		5,570		7,072		7,697		5,008				20,459		20,459		12,940		5,759		25,347		19,777		12,705		5,008

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		93		94		95		99		105		112		115				-		93		94		95		99		105		112		115

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000				$   -		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		20		21		23		22		20		18		16				21		21		22		23		19		18		17		16

				Efficiency Ratio		19.41%		21.61%		20.33%		17.10%		8.40%		17.60%		13.73%		17.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.41%		18.77%		17.10%		14.07%		15.98%		15.20%		17.01%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (26,015)		$   10,060		$   8,350		$   7,605		$   7,801		$   9,381		$   8,185		$   8,640				$   -		$   26,015		$   15,955		$   7,605		$   34,007		$   26,206		$   16,825		$   8,640

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(366)		457		408		(499)		27		139		572		34				-		366		(91)		(499)		772		745		606		34

		Manual		Noninterest income		(32)		11		11		10		9		4		9		9				-		32		21		10		31		22		18		9

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(6,165)		2,212		1,900		2,053		1,973		2,308		2,122		2,197				-		6,165		3,953		2,053		8,600		6,627		4,319		2,197

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(174)		28		70		76		83		89		83		59				-		174		146		76		314		231		142		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(264)		83		102		79		100		73		66		85				-		264		181		79		324		224		151		85

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(3,263)		1,140		1,095		1,028		1,057		1,027		1,036		1,097				-		3,263		2,123		1,028		4,217		3,160		2,133		1,097

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(9,866)		3,463		3,167		3,236		3,213		3,497		3,307		3,438				-		9,866		6,403		3,236		13,455		10,242		6,745		3,438

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(15,815)		6,151		4,786		4,878		4,570		5,749		4,315		5,177				-		15,815		9,664		4,878		19,811		15,241		9,492		5,177

		Manual		Income tax expense		(3,191)		1,254		953		984		945		1,170		869		1,050				-		3,191		1,937		984		4,034		3,089		1,919		1,050

		Manual		Net income		$   (12,624)		$   4,897		$   3,833		$   3,894		$   3,625		$   4,579		$   3,446		$   4,127				$   -		$   12,624		$   7,727		$   3,894		$   15,777		$   12,152		$   7,573		$   4,127

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   1,515,499		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222		$   1,139,791		$   1,163,460		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795				$   984,085		$   1,312,113		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222		$   1,128,376		$   1,124,571		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   785,780		$   804,419		$   654,253		$   555,760		$   618,866		$   619,239		$   566,370				$   2,244,452		$   2,244,452		$   1,458,672		$   654,253		$   2,360,235		$   1,804,475		$   1,185,609		$   566,370

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		7.39%		7.53%		7.62%		7.74%		7.88%		7.60%		7.13%				7.51%		7.51%		7.57%		7.62%		7.59%		7.55%		7.38%		7.13%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.61%		1.52%		1.70%		1.59%		1.96%		1.58%		1.89%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.29%		1.22%		1.35%		1.26%		1.56%		1.26%		1.51%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		37.88%		34.39%		37.88%		42.50%		41.14%		37.26%		40.36%		39.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.88%		40.08%		42.50%		39.53%		39.05%		40.05%		39.75%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		$   176,794		$   173,537		$   164,468		$   168,282		$   169,557		$   173,772		$   177,285				ERROR:#REF!		$   514,799		$   338,005		$   164,468		$   688,896		$   520,614		$   351,057		$   177,285

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		5,566		20,888		19,127		21,988		22,510		41,255		47,036				ERROR:#REF!		45,581		40,015		19,127		132,789		110,801		88,291		47,036

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		27,800		37,527		26,363		24,722		26,824		26,128		24,503				ERROR:#REF!		91,690		63,890		26,363		102,177		77,455		50,631		24,503

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		62,634		59,923		58,916		56,701		57,435		56,512		57,751				ERROR:#REF!		181,473		118,839		58,916		228,399		171,698		114,263		57,751

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		10,725		11,474		11,753		11,901		11,473		11,215		11,643				ERROR:#REF!		33,952		23,227		11,753		46,232		34,331		22,858		11,643

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		13,922		13,756		13,184		12,559		11,818		11,944		11,834				ERROR:#REF!		40,862		26,940		13,184		48,155		35,596		23,778		11,834

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		22,619		24,614		24,447		32,900		20,431		27,976		19,445				ERROR:#REF!		71,680		49,061		24,447		100,752		67,852		47,421		19,445

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		109,900		109,767		108,300		114,061		101,157		107,647		100,673				ERROR:#REF!		327,967		218,067		108,300		423,538		309,477		208,320		100,673

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		89,128		80,409		63,404		56,955		72,714		50,998		54,079				ERROR:#REF!		232,941		143,813		63,404		234,746		177,791		105,077		54,079

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		18,992		26,090		16,028		17,447		18,163		13,658		13,029				ERROR:#REF!		61,110		42,118		16,028		62,297		44,850		26,687		13,029

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		$   70,136		$   54,319		$   47,376		$   39,508		$   54,551		$   37,340		$   41,050				ERROR:#REF!		$   171,831		$   101,695		$   47,376		$   172,449		$   132,941		$   78,390		$   41,050

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   23,224,146		$   18,621,212		$   18,128,044		$   18,069,226		$   17,977,138		$   18,060,048		$   17,708,793				$   17,543,986		$   23,391,981		$   18,501,174		$   18,128,044		$   17,954,853		$   17,916,309		$   17,885,391		$   17,708,793

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		53.72%		52.01%		56.75%		59.10%		51.51%		53.85%		49.89%				ERROR:#REF!		54.08%		54.26%		56.75%		53.54%		51.75%		51.86%		49.89%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		0.48%		0.81%		0.58%		0.54%		0.59%		0.58%		0.56%				ERROR:#REF!		0.52%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.58%		0.57%		0.56%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		1.88%		2.37%		2.40%		2.50%		2.23%		2.39%		2.31%				ERROR:#REF!		1.87%		2.37%		2.40%		2.36%		2.31%		2.35%		2.31%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		1.41%		1.56%		1.82%		1.96%		1.64%		1.81%		1.74%				ERROR:#REF!		1.35%		1.68%		1.82%		1.79%		1.73%		1.78%		1.74%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		1.20%		1.17%		1.05%		0.87%		1.20%		0.83%		0.94%				ERROR:#REF!		0.98%		1.11%		1.05%		0.96%		0.99%		0.88%		0.94%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   90,327		$   12,787		$   19,827		$   15,247		$   18,012		$   6,844		$   21,741				$   122,941		$   122,941		$   32,614		$   19,827		$   61,844		$   46,597		$   28,585		$   21,741

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		0.00%		9.61%		9.30%		8.55%		9.33%		8.97%		9.78%		9.06%				9.41%		9.41%		8.84%		8.55%		6.00%		9.13%		9.23%		9.06%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   603		$   2,452		$   2,209		$   3,159		$   2,006		$   13,382		$   5,197				$   5,264		$   5,264		$   4,661		$   2,209		$   23,744		$   20,585		$   18,579		$   5,197

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		108.55%		109.13%		110.70%		106.59%		108.18%		109.44%		105.37%				ERROR:#REF!		109.49%		109.93%		110.70%		107.37%		107.64%		107.37%		105.37%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345				$   -		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345

				SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835				$   -		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (627,369)		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   -		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(45,985)		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		Manual		Noninterest income		(224,298)		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(259,831)		88,700		88,201		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				-		259,831		171,131		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(37,160)		11,716		12,559		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				-		37,160		25,444		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(45,068)		15,221		15,193		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				-		45,068		29,847		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(113,786)		36,140		39,404		38,242		45,820		33,830		41,094		32,491				-		113,786		77,646		38,242		153,235		107,415		73,585		32,491

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(455,845)		151,777		155,357		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				-		455,845		304,068		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(349,837)		125,885		126,502		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				-		349,837		223,952		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		Manual		Income tax expense		(85,528)		26,673		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				-		85,528		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		Manual		Net income		$   (264,309)		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (165,097)		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (156,375)		$   80,763		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   -		$   -		$   156,375		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.40		$   1.08		$   3.90		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.17		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.27		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		68,824,150		68,808,393		68,824,004		68,879,352		68,989,549		69,171,562				-		-		68,818,618		68,808,393		68,977,453		69,023,201		69,084,746		69,171,562

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		69,013,834		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				-		-		69,010,010		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				-		-		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   51.18		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   45.34		$   37.18		$   50.54				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   53.99		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   50.54

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   44.23		$   44.00		$   34.26		$   33.21		$   28.33		$   34.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   34.28

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.35		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.35		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		301,784		407,898		390,190		361,167		475,198		452,242				-		-		353,985		407,898		419,347		429,170		463,720		452,242

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696				$   -		$   -		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.23%		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.34%		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.49%		8.63%		8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.35%		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.12%		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.86%		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.79%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.48%		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.58%		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.6374300449		17.48%		16.63%		14.52%		16.01%		17.26%		15.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.07%		16.63%		15.92%		16.40%		16.61%		15.89%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.54%		51.68%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.54%		55.64%		53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-513.77%		55.00%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.79%		54.56%		52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   -		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   -		$   -		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   -		$   -		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		2,073		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132				-		-		2,073		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		595		596		595		601		613		630				-		-		595		596		595		601		613		630

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		9		8		7		8		8		8				-		-		9		8		7		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		74		73		75		78		76		78				-		-		74		73		75		78		76		78

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		2,751		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848		-		-		-		2,751		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,793		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,793		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		164		164		164		164		164		164				-		-		164		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   130,757		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   130,757		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023		0		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (621,057)		$   317,664		$   303,393		$   303,487		$   304,699		$   292,012		$   271,964				$   -		$   -		$   621,057		$   303,393		$   1,172,162		$   868,675		$   563,976		$   271,964

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(30,040)		16,948		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				-		-		30,040		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(665)		335		330		326		331		339		339				-		-		665		330		1,335		1,009		678		339

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(25,013)		12,376		12,637		14,368		10,769		13,686		9,113				-		-		25,013		12,637		47,936		33,568		22,799		9,113

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		(676,775)		347,323		329,452		332,214		330,553		321,952		295,716				-		-		676,775		329,452		1,280,435		948,221		617,668		295,716



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(239,419)		121,245		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				-		-		239,419		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(24,047)		14,157		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				-		-		24,047		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(263,466)		135,402		128,064		126,113		122,802		112,412		84,064				-		-		263,466		128,064		445,391		319,278		196,476		84,064



		GL		Net interest income		-		(413,309)		211,921		201,388		206,101		207,751		209,540		211,652				-		-		413,309		201,388		835,044		628,943		421,192		211,652

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(50,871)		25,348		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				-		-		50,871		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		10,992		(6,570)		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				-		-		(10,992)		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		-		1		(5)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		-		(1)		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		-		(39,878)		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		-		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(373,431)		193,148		180,283		183,149		183,292		164,024		161,923		-		-		-		373,431		180,283		692,388		509,239		325,947		161,923

																						18,457

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(24,431)		12,672		11,759		12,252		12,092		11,295		10,936				-		-		24,431		11,759		46,575		34,323		22,231		10,936

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(85,829)		46,399		39,430		31,461		36,290		40,742		31,392				-		-		85,829		39,430		139,885		108,424		72,134		31,392

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(2,413)		1,211		1,202		1,234		1,221		975		971				-		-		2,413		1,202		4,401		3,167		1,946		971

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		(12,328)		12,335		(7)		(288)		(16)		(6)		6				-		-		12,328		(7)		(304)		(16)		-		6

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(29,588)		16,094		13,494		11,589		13,594		14,343		12,745				-		-		29,588		13,494		52,271		40,682		27,088		12,745

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(154,589)		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		-		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(171,131)		88,201		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				-		-		171,131		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,444)		12,559		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				-		-		25,444		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(29,847)		15,193		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				-		-		29,847		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(1,326)		840		486		157		(1,360)		848		435				-		-		1,326		486		80		(77)		1,283		435

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(6,116)		3,571		2,545		2,974		2,723		2,627		3,532				-		-		6,116		2,545		11,856		8,882		6,159		3,532

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(8,829)		4,407		4,422		4,425		4,425		4,688		4,706				-		-		8,829		4,422		18,244		13,819		9,394		4,706

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(61,375)		30,586		30,789		38,264		28,042		32,931		23,818				-		-		61,375		30,789		123,055		84,791		56,749		23,818

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(304,068)		155,357		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				-		-		304,068		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(223,952)		126,502		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				-		-		223,952		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(58,855)		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				-		-		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (165,097)		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (567,898)		$   300,632		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   -		$   -		$   567,898		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.11%		-0.15%		-0.07%		-0.17%		0.33%		0.02%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.11%		-0.07%		0.08%		0.17%		0.09%		0.16%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.33%		-0.45%		-0.19%		-0.48%		0.88%		0.06%		0.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.33%		-0.19%		0.26%		0.53%		0.30%		0.55%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.41%		0.48%		0.45%		0.70%		0.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.41%		0.60%		0.65%		0.75%		0.80%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.32%		1.19%		1.27%		1.27%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.32%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.31%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.05%		0.88%		0.98%		1.05%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.21%		1.05%		0.96%		0.98%		0.98%		0.91%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.42%		2.32%		2.18%		2.20%		2.32%		2.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.37%		2.32%		2.24%		2.26%		2.29%		2.25%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		1.27%		1.30%		1.22%		1.27%		1.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.16%		1.27%		1.28%		1.28%		1.31%		1.35%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.28%		28.23%		23.74%		27.05%		23.72%		24.51%		23.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.28%		23.74%		24.61%		23.78%		23.81%		23.08%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   257,297		$   235,931		$   230,470		$   241,137		$   284,552		$   266,400

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		1,104,897		975,321		936,834		1,304,636		1,034,578		1,754,453

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		1,531,047		1,414,419		1,402,944		1,424,081		1,460,356		1,496,836

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		148,538		147,022		141,512		141,859		142,513		134,175

		GL		Other investments		-		-		96,613		77,480		71,794		104,957		109,656		146,715

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		570,180		364,332		281,332		381,466		391,472		395,096



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		20,992,603		20,600,260		20,269,303		20,201,079		20,471,759		19,997,871

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(336,218)		(320,023)		(307,100)		(290,104)		(272,071)		(242,658)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		20,656,385		20,280,237		19,962,203		19,910,975		20,199,688		19,755,213



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		213,255		214,801		216,435		217,564		218,662		218,878

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		376,458		396,804		395,778		393,769		391,483		389,201

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		55,527		46,201		44,158		45,619		39,274		26,455

		GL		Other assets		-		-		413,552		401,566		410,445		420,349		409,768		386,326

				Other assets		-		-		469,079		447,767		454,603		465,968		449,042		412,781

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322		$   6,491,639		$   6,589,610		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		14,794,923		14,459,068		14,216,870		14,000,735		13,736,228		12,599,562

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		21,444,143		20,997,390		20,708,509		20,590,345		20,443,125		19,897,455

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		946,413		631,380		509,586		1,209,553		1,536,989		2,401,327

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		131,312		130,814		130,315		129,817		129,319		128,820

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		432,246		411,123		428,542		421,046		406,555		407,587

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		22,954,114		22,170,707		21,776,952		22,350,761		22,515,988		22,835,189



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		72,697		72,683		72,516		72,514		72,515		72,484

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,950,846		1,948,352		1,945,385		1,942,852		1,939,865		1,937,664

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		1,684,218		1,603,832		1,539,957		1,484,424		1,414,742		1,362,512

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		(38,020)		(39,959)		(35,939)		(60,818)		(50,618)		(35,581)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(103,127)		(100,170)		(95,172)		(91,903)		(91,874)		(83,884)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		3,566,614		3,484,738		3,426,747		3,347,069		3,284,630		3,253,195

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		1,094,766		1,099,173		1,103,595		1,108,021		1,112,446		1,117,134

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		15,872,648		15,221,262		14,856,771		15,340,105		15,402,536		15,129,709

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		25,954,808		25,295,088		25,341,990		25,525,913		25,631,846		25,115,927

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		3,530,869		3,462,871		3,383,554		3,324,960		3,293,049		3,250,289
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.17%		91.91%		91.67%		91.67%		91.51%		91.71%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.14%		4.05%		5.54%		4.38%		7.33%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.27%		6.95%		7.00%		7.09%		7.25%		7.43%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.21%		88.91%		88.95%		87.37%		88.36%		85.24%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.01%		31.14%		31.35%		32.00%		32.81%		36.68%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.35%		18.43%		19.18%		17.52%		18.89%		19.33%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.84%		29.21%		28.82%		28.26%		25.85%		24.03%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.61%		3.76%		3.90%		4.03%		4.92%		5.09%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.19%		17.47%		16.75%		18.18%		17.54%		14.87%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584		$   21,348,410		$   21,929,715		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		95.21%		96.50%		97.00%		93.89%		92.46%		88.72%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (21,562,783)		$   598,191		$   413,957		$   (31,910)		$   (280,686)		$   470,264		$   145,636

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		570,180		(205,848)		(83,000)		100,134		10,006		3,624		(3,018)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (20,992,603)		$   392,343		$   330,957		$   68,224		$   (270,680)		$   473,888		$   142,618				$   (20,269,303)		$   (20,269,303)		$   723,300		$   330,957		$   414,050		$   345,826		$   616,506		$   142,618

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		7.62%		6.53%		1.35%		-5.29%		9.48%		2.87%				-100.00%		-133.33%		7.14%		6.53%		2.09%		2.32%		6.21%		2.87%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163				$   -		$   -		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(50,871)		25,348		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				-		-		50,871		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		10,992		(6,570)		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				-		-		(10,992)		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		-		1		(5)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		-		(1)		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		-		(39,878)		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		-		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		(35,302)		16,845		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				-		-		35,302		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956

		Manual		Recoveries		-		(13,549)		7,692		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				-		-		13,549		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		(21,753)		9,153		12,600		13,405		12,062		14,230		10,684				-		-		21,753		12,600		50,381		36,976		24,914		10,684



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   348,727		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   -		$   -		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   336,218		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658				$   -		$   -		$   336,218		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		30,566		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757				-		-		30,566		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		68		73		69		80		82		82				-		-		68		73		69		80		82		82

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   -		$   -		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (27,834)		$   12,539		$   15,295		$   15,840		$   16,519		$   13,316		$   12,233				$   -		$   -		$   27,834		$   15,295		$   57,908		$   42,068		$   25,549		$   12,233

				Consumer installment		-		(2,017)		926		1,091		2,785		948		2,052		1,140				-		-		2,017		1,091		6,925		4,140		3,192		1,140

				Indirect automobile		-		(104)		39		65		20		36		65		34				-		-		104		65		155		135		99		34

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(4,808)		2,802		2,006		1,347		1,951		1,848		1,421				-		-		4,808		2,006		6,567		5,220		3,269		1,421

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(513)		513		-		84		-		3,320		-				-		-		513		-		3,404		3,320		3,320		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(26)		26		-		28		34		69		128				-		-		26		-		259		231		197		128

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(35,302)		16,845		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				-		-		35,302		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(7,307)		4,408		2,899		4,701		4,745		3,545		2,043				-		-		7,307		2,899		15,034		10,333		5,588		2,043

				Consumer installment		-		(403)		211		192		130		203		194		297				-		-		403		192		824		694		491		297

				Indirect automobile		-		(365)		180		185		177		158		225		216				-		-		365		185		776		599		441		216

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(4,745)		2,294		2,451		1,100		1,639		1,680		1,382				-		-		4,745		2,451		5,801		4,701		3,062		1,382

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(48)		45		3		303		74		472		100				-		-		48		3		949		646		572		100

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(594)		509		85		90		371		61		44				-		-		594		85		566		476		105		44

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(87)		45		42		198		236		263		190				-		-		87		42		887		689		453		190

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(13,549)		7,692		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				-		-		13,549		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (21,753)		$   9,153		$   12,600		$   13,405		$   12,062		$   14,230		$   10,684				$   -		$   -		$   21,753		$   12,600		$   50,381		$   36,976		$   24,914		$   10,684



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   -		$   85,878		$   80,448		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028				$   -		$   -		$   85,878		$   80,448		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502				-		-		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		22		29		17		22		9		25				-		-		22		29		17		22		9		25

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		15,856		15,811		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792				-		-		15,856		15,811		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   -		$   103,969		$   98,446		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347				$   -		$   -		$   103,969		$   98,446		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		-		93,520		84,238		90,156		80,752		69,655		74,999				$   -		$   -		$   93,520		$   84,238		$   90,156		$   80,752		$   69,655		$   74,999

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   197,489		$   182,684		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   197,489		$   182,684		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.39%		0.38%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.39%		0.38%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.74%		0.71%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.74%		0.71%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.25%		0.26%		0.23%		0.28%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.21%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.22%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.26%		10.13%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.26%		10.13%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.71%		1.81%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.71%		1.81%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716		$   2,688,929		$   2,632,836		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180

				Consumer		-		-		217,787		232,993		241,552		259,797		307,486		349,775

				Indirect automobile		-		-		16,335		24,022		34,257		47,108		63,231		83,466

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		1,070,921		891,336		818,728		852,823		1,147,413		958,418

				Muncipal		-		-		454,967		477,567		492,668		497,093		510,410		505,515

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		1,151,261		998,726		946,562		1,007,334		988,731		947,257

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		2,336,987		2,264,346		2,129,187		2,236,686		2,217,744		2,144,605

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		8,103,634		8,131,248		8,059,754		7,865,389		7,815,779		7,721,732

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		4,779,738		4,821,306		4,857,666		4,802,013		4,702,134		4,564,923

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   -		$   -		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302		$   19,846,731		$   19,812,895		$   20,114,816		$   19,654,232

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		115,477		137,225		203,725		187,449		171,035		116,345

		Manual		Substandard		-		-		253,710		241,733		218,847		200,735		185,908		227,294

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   -		$   899,866		$   923,845		$   936,733		$   864,028		$   998,609		$   859,614				$   -		$   -		$   911,855		$   923,845		$   914,818		$   907,433		$   929,496		$   859,614

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		1,663,841		1,599,705		1,591,567		1,650,164		1,699,096		1,717,448				-		-		1,631,773		1,599,705		1,664,184		1,688,656		1,708,222		1,717,448

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		41,396		41,287		40,227		40,896		42,580		43,052				-		-		41,341		41,287		41,679		42,168		42,814		43,052

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		491,000		323,351		405,080		464,452		577,606		490,295				-		-		407,175		323,351		484,070		510,690		534,192		490,295

		Manual		Loans		-		-		20,820,361		20,320,678		20,252,773		20,371,689		20,164,938		19,820,749				-		-		20,570,520		20,320,678		20,154,321		20,121,143		19,993,794		19,820,749

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866		$   23,226,380		$   23,391,229		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158				$   -		$   -		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866		$   23,259,072		$   23,270,090		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300		$   6,572,190		$   6,655,191		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373				$   -		$   -		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300		$   6,771,464		$   6,838,618		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		3,824,538		3,829,977		3,760,992		3,661,701		3,949,850		4,145,991				-		-		3,827,257		3,829,977		3,878,034		3,917,476		4,047,484		4,145,991

		GL		MMDA		-		-		6,251,719		5,952,389		5,994,361		5,527,731		5,002,590		4,994,195				-		-		6,102,054		5,952,389		5,382,865		5,176,794		4,998,417		4,994,195

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		781,588		795,887		817,075		915,678		1,009,749		1,005,614				-		-		788,738		795,887		936,454		976,684		1,007,693		1,005,614

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		767,365		766,073		752,684		747,270		712,526		632,585				-		-		766,719		766,073		711,694		697,881		672,777		632,585

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,663,051		1,612,605		1,528,673		1,453,143		1,311,488		979,740				-		-		1,637,828		1,612,605		1,320,134		1,249,858		1,146,530		979,740

				Retail CDs		-		-		2,430,416		2,378,678		2,281,357		2,200,413		2,024,014		1,612,325				-		-		2,404,547		2,378,678		2,031,828		1,947,739		1,819,307		1,612,325

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		1,167,174		1,381,382		1,122,684		1,441,854		1,393,206		125,133				-		-		1,274,278		1,381,382		1,024,606		991,554		762,672		125,133

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		21,013,862		20,741,613		20,548,659		20,402,568		20,109,198		19,019,631				-		-		20,877,738		20,741,613		20,025,251		19,848,865		19,567,425		19,019,631

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		1		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		548,251		219,589		538,096		943,855		1,408,855		1,968,811				-		-		383,920		219,589		1,210,242		1,436,753		1,687,286		1,968,811

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		307,449		308,210		311,091		312,572		316,626		361,445				-		-		307,829		308,210		325,260		330,035		338,912		361,445

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		131,050		130,551		130,054		129,554		129,056		128,557				-		-		130,801		130,551		129,310		129,059		128,808		128,557

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		986,751		658,350		979,241		1,385,981		1,854,537		2,458,813				-		-		822,550		658,350		1,664,812		1,895,847		2,155,006		2,458,813

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963		$   21,527,900		$   21,788,549		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444				$   -		$   -		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963		$   21,690,063		$   21,744,712		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		3.08%		4.55%		6.36%		8.44%		11.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.79%		3.08%		7.68%		8.72%		9.92%		11.45%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		13,257,704		13,119,854		13,082,076		13,093,420		13,108,473		12,983,714

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.15%		63.69%		64.54%		64.82%		64.03%		64.93%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.56%		5.45%		5.38%		5.29%		5.15%		4.98%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		2,161,383		1,912,101		1,836,843		1,842,741		1,867,244		1,877,456

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		5,523,136		5,446,368		5,251,295		5,146,819		4,985,835		4,824,722

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		5,573,185		5,761,385		5,993,938		6,103,860		6,255,394		6,281,536



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		7,734,899		7,480,406		7,187,227		7,107,659		7,363,286		7,014,157

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.85%		36.31%		35.46%		35.18%		35.97%		35.07%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		7.45%		7.40%		7.38%		7.23%		6.95%		6.70%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		249,477		260,676		286,109		246,961		341,730		339,817

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		9.61%		10.37%		11.26%		10.69%		9.87%		9.40%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		150,559		185,368		131,305		374,009		202,545		223,205

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		8.73%		8.48%		8.38%		8.69%		8.47%		7.68%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		400,036		446,044		417,414		620,970		544,275		563,022

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.28%		9.58%		10.35%		9.49%		9.35%		8.72%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   (25,013)		$   12,376		$   12,637		$   14,368		$   10,769		$   13,686		$   9,113				$   -		$   -		$   25,013		$   12,637		$   47,936		$   33,568		$   22,799		$   9,113

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(30,040)		16,948		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				-		-		30,040		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		423		418		413		418		430		429				-		-		841		418		1,690		1,277		859		429

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(13,537)		8,189		5,348		6,846		7,460		8,398		7,007				-		-		13,537		5,348		29,711		22,865		15,405		7,007

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		310,347		298,907		297,501		298,102		284,471		265,802				-		-		609,254		298,907		1,145,876		848,375		550,273		265,802

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (68,590)		$   348,283		$   330,402		$   333,161		$   331,503		$   322,900		$   296,651				$   -		$   -		$   678,685		$   330,402		$   1,284,215		$   951,054		$   619,551		$   296,651



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   648		$   (464)		$   (184)		$   (451)		$   897		$   44		$   420				$   -		$   -		$   (648)		$   (184)		$   910		$   1,361		$   464		$   420



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(41,594)		$   21,020		$   20,574		$   19,293		$   17,255		$   18,003		$   15,033				$   -		$   -		$   41,594		$   20,574		$   69,584		$   50,291		$   33,036		15,033

		GL		MMDA		-		(112,285)		58,332		53,953		54,002		45,683		35,224		27,809				-		-		112,285		53,953		162,718		108,716		63,033		27,809

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(1,970)		984		986		974		1,791		2,296		1,288				-		-		1,970		986		6,349		5,375		3,584		1,288

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(13,979)		7,130		6,849		6,215		5,358		4,012		2,024				-		-		13,979		6,849		17,609		11,394		6,036		2,024

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(36,308)		18,581		17,727		16,042		13,655		10,739		5,605				-		-		36,308		17,727		46,041		29,999		16,344		5,605

				Retail CDs		-		(50,287)		25,711		24,576		22,257		19,013		14,751		7,629				-		-		50,287		24,576		63,650		41,393		22,380		7,629

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(33,283)		15,198		18,085		15,223		19,257		17,813		1,423				-		-		33,283		18,085		53,716		38,493		19,236		1,423

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		(239,419)		121,245		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				-		-		239,419		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(9,745)		7,167		2,578		7,089		12,543		17,222		22,448				-		-		9,745		2,578		59,302		52,213		39,670		22,448

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(7,453)		3,574		3,879		3,798		3,821		3,902		5,349				-		-		7,453		3,879		16,870		13,072		9,251		5,349

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(6,849)		3,416		3,433		3,477		3,439		3,201		3,085				-		-		6,849		3,433		13,202		9,725		6,286		3,085

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(24,047)		14,157		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				-		-		24,047		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   (263,466)		$   135,402		$   128,064		$   126,113		$   122,802		$   112,412		$   84,064				$   -		$   -		$   263,466		$   128,064		$   445,391		$   319,278		$   196,476		$   84,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   194,876		$   212,881		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   -		$   -		$   415,219		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.53%		5.50%		6.09%		4.94%		5.50%		4.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.52%		5.50%		5.24%		4.95%		4.95%		4.30%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.10%		3.29%		3.50%		3.55%		3.76%		3.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.29%		3.55%		3.56%		3.57%		3.38%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		4.07%		4.07%		4.06%		4.05%		4.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.09%		4.07%		4.05%		4.05%		4.05%		4.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.71%		6.65%		6.71%		6.37%		5.83%		5.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.69%		6.65%		6.14%		5.99%		5.82%		5.80%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.00%		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.96%		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.00%		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.96%		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.86%		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.79%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.21%		2.16%		2.04%		1.87%		1.83%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.19%		2.16%		1.79%		1.72%		1.65%		1.47%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.65%		3.57%		3.28%		2.82%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.65%		3.02%		2.81%		2.54%		2.26%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.50%		0.47%		0.78%		0.91%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.50%		0.68%		0.74%		0.72%		0.52%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.74%		3.60%		3.28%		2.84%		2.26%		1.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.67%		3.60%		2.47%		2.18%		1.81%		1.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		4.42%		4.16%		3.73%		3.28%		2.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.46%		4.42%		3.49%		3.21%		2.87%		2.32%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.16%		3.87%		3.43%		2.92%		1.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.21%		4.16%		3.13%		2.84%		2.48%		1.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		5.24%		5.27%		5.38%		5.30%		5.13%		4.61%				0.00%		0.00%		5.25%		5.27%		5.24%		5.19%		5.09%		4.61%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		3.31%		3.17%		2.97%		2.64%		1.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.34%		3.31%		2.69%		2.51%		2.25%		1.82%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.26%		4.72%		5.23%		5.27%		4.90%		4.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.10%		4.72%		4.90%		4.86%		4.74%		4.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.68%		5.06%		4.84%		4.85%		4.94%		6.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.87%		5.06%		5.19%		5.30%		5.50%		6.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.48%		10.58%		10.61%		10.53%		9.95%		9.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.53%		10.58%		10.21%		10.07%		9.84%		9.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.77%		6.04%		5.82%		5.67%		5.26%		5.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.88%		6.04%		5.37%		5.29%		5.17%		5.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.43%		3.35%		3.22%		2.96%		2.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.48%		3.43%		2.99%		2.86%		2.68%		2.38%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		2.30%		2.34%		2.40%		2.56%		2.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.31%		2.30%		2.53%		2.60%		2.70%		2.87%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.58%		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.48%		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.86%		5.73%		5.70%		5.61%		5.51%		5.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.80%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.24%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.02%		5.93%		5.85%		5.80%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.98%		5.93%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.59%		3.51%		3.54%		3.52%		3.59%		3.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.55%		3.51%		3.60%		3.62%		3.67%		3.75%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		108.71%		108.45%		107.89%		107.36%		106.92%		106.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		108.58%		108.45%		107.23%		107.01%		106.84%		106.76%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.35%		7.25%		15.65%		0.46%		5.98%		-1.42%		4.73%				3.86%		3.89%		61.25%		49.43%		3.86%		3.88%		6.62%		4.01%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.01%		5.93%		5.85%		5.82%		5.66%		5.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.97%		5.93%		5.70%		5.65%		5.56%		5.45%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.32%		2.29%		2.16%		2.00%		1.76%		1.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.31%		2.29%		1.78%		1.65%		1.46%		1.13%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (165,097)		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits						-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		4,713		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring Charge						-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		-		12,554		(12,554)		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		(12,554)		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		1,464		(466)		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				-		-		(1,464)		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

				FDIC special assessment		-		(2,014)		(895)		2,909		11,566		-		-		-				-		-		2,014		2,909		11,566		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		(3,203)		3,814		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-				-		-		3,203		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		13,514		(14,814)		1,300		7,634		-		-		(486)				-		-		(13,514)		1,300		7,148		(486)		(486)		(486)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		-		(4,792)		4,792		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		4,792		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (156,375)		$   80,763		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   -		$   -		$   156,375		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		69,013,834		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				0		0		69,010,010		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.17		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.27		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   -		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.23%		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   -		$   -		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   -		$   -		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.34%		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.49%		8.63%		8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.35%		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.12%		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

				Return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.00%		12.66%		11.48%		14.35%		11.53%		11.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.85%		12.66%		12.23%		12.49%		11.52%		11.50%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (304,068)		$   155,357		$   148,711		$   149,011		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   -		$   -		$   304,068		$   148,711		$   578,281		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		-		2,014		895		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-				-		-		(2,014)		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (302,054)		$   156,252		$   145,802		$   139,348		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   -		$   -		$   302,054		$   145,802		$   568,618		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (413,309)		$   211,921		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   -		$   -		$   413,309		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(154,589)		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		-		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (567,898)		$   300,632		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   -		$   -		$   567,898		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (415,219)		$   212,881		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   -		$   -		$   415,219		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   (154,589)		$   88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				$   -		$   -		$   154,589		$   65,878		$   242,828		$   186,580		$   123,399		$   56,050

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (569,808)		$   301,592		$   268,216		$   263,296		$   271,882		$   277,837		$   268,637				$   -		$   -		$   569,808		$   268,216		$   1,081,652		$   818,356		$   546,474		$   268,637

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		12,328		(12,335)		7		288		16		6		(6)				-		-		(12,328)		7		304		16		-		(6)

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		4,713		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		1,464		(466)		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				-		-		(1,464)		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (551,303)		$   284,078		$   267,225		$   263,584		$   271,898		$   277,843		$   268,145				$   -		$   -		$   551,303		$   267,225		$   1,081,470		$   817,886		$   545,988		$   268,145



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.54%		51.68%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.54%		55.64%		53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-513.77%		55.00%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.79%		54.56%		52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   -		$   -		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   -		$   -		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				-		-		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   -		$   -		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   -		$   -		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



				Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384				$   -		$   -		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250				$   -		$   -		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Net income		$   -		$   (165,097)		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421

				Plus:

				Income taxes		- 0		(58,855)		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				- 0		- 0		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

				Provision for credit losses		- 0		(39,878)		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				- 0		- 0		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

				PPNR		$   -		$   (263,830)		$   145,275		$   118,555		$   113,338		$   129,486		$   128,486		$   128,281				$   -		$   -		$   263,830		$   118,555		$   499,591		$   386,253		$   256,767		$   128,281



				Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   -		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.25%		1.89%		1.77%		2.01%		2.01%		2.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.07%		1.89%		1.97%		2.03%		2.04%		2.07%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (47,029)		$   23,742		$   23,287		$   24,053		$   22,805		$   21,417		$   20,027				$   -		$   -		$   47,029		$   23,287		$   88,302		$   64,249		$   41,444		$   20,027

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		550		(2,882)		2,332		1,005		2,399		3,278		2,853				-		-		(550)		2,332		9,535		8,530		6,131		2,853

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(88,910)		50,145		38,765		30,588		35,691		39,808		31,058				-		-		88,910		38,765		137,145		106,557		70,866		31,058

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(46,327)		25,254		21,073		16,996		21,231		21,930		20,160				-		-		46,327		21,073		80,317		63,321		42,090		20,160

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2,057)		1,008		1,049		1,210		1,182		1,224		1,283				-		-		2,057		1,049		4,899		3,689		2,507		1,283

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(2,642)		1,276		1,366		1,318		1,052		1,397		1,069				-		-		2,642		1,366		4,836		3,518		2,466		1,069

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(25,927)		13,397		12,530		11,634		12,153		11,859		11,747				-		-		25,927		12,530		47,393		35,759		23,606		11,747

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(76,953)		40,935		36,018		31,158		35,618		36,410		34,259				-		-		76,953		36,018		137,445		106,287		70,669		34,259

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(59,536)		35,834		23,702		22,478		20,479		21,537		13,973				-		-		59,536		23,702		78,467		55,989		35,510		13,973

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(12,503)		7,525		4,978		4,720		4,301		4,523		2,934				-		-		12,503		4,978		16,478		11,758		7,457		2,934

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (47,033)		$   28,309		$   18,724		$   17,758		$   16,178		$   17,014		$   11,039				$   -		$   -		$   47,033		$   18,724		$   61,989		$   44,231		$   28,053		$   11,039

		Manual		Production		0		0		1,327,271		910,214		891,098		1,175,565		1,332,795		946,364				2,237,485		2,237,485		2,237,485		910,214		4,345,822		3,454,724		2,279,159		946,364

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		6.86%		6.67%		6.54%		6.73%		6.28%		6.03%				6.78%		6.78%		6.78%		6.67%		6.40%		6.36%		6.18%		6.03%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   802,161		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886				$   -		$   -		$   802,161		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		89.07%		87.41%		85.14%		85.29%		85.07%		83.97%				88.39%		88.39%		88.39%		87.41%		84.90%		84.84%		84.61%		83.97%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		20.46%		23.91%		25.51%		22.87%		22.79%		22.22%				21.86%		21.86%		21.86%		23.91%		23.25%		22.66%		22.55%		22.22%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		2.45%		2.49%		1.93%		2.15%		2.18%		1.96%				2.47%		2.47%		2.47%		2.49%		2.07%		2.11%		2.09%		1.96%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		267		258		248		261		270		269				-		-		267		258		248		261		270		269

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,971		$   3,528		$   3,593		$   4,504		$   4,936		$   3,518

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   106.03		$   72.57		$   71.60		$   61.98		$   63.01		$   41.04

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		56.61%		55.40%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		56.61%		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.64%		59.18%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.64%		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (12,320)		$   6,292		$   6,028		$   5,965		$   6,008		$   6,166		$   5,700				$   -		$   -		$   12,320		$   6,028		$   23,839		$   17,874		$   11,866		$   5,700

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(504)		359		145		(68)		(589)		411		(194)				-		-		504		145		(440)		(372)		217		(194)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(1,768)		1,028		740		929		662		1,404		480				-		-		1,768		740		3,475		2,546		1,884		480

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(2,012)		1,124		888		296		924		772		802				-		-		2,012		888		2,794		2,498		1,574		802

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(14)		7		7		3		1		-		1				-		-		14		7		5		2		1		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(84)		59		25		51		30		44		46				-		-		84		25		171		120		90		46

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(535)		298		237		229		219		223		202				-		-		535		237		873		644		425		202

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(2,645)		1,488		1,157		579		1,174		1,039		1,051				-		-		2,645		1,157		3,843		3,264		2,090		1,051

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(10,939)		5,473		5,466		6,383		6,085		6,120		5,323				-		-		10,939		5,466		23,911		17,528		11,443		5,323

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(2,297)		1,149		1,148		1,340		1,278		1,285		1,118				-		-		2,297		1,148		5,021		3,681		2,403		1,118

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (8,642)		$   4,324		$   4,318		$   5,043		$   4,807		$   4,835		$   4,205				$   -		$   -		$   8,642		$   4,318		$   18,890		$   13,847		$   9,040		$   4,205

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853		$   1,858,564		$   2,398,748		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383				$   4,383,337		$   4,383,337		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853		$   8,872,457		$   7,013,893		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		7.44%		7.77%		7.66%		7.38%		6.91%		6.65%				7.58%		7.58%		7.58%		7.77%		7.14%		7.00%		6.81%		6.65%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		7,181		5,759		5,570		7,072		7,697		5,008				12,940		12,940		12,940		5,759		25,347		19,777		12,705		5,008

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		94		95		99		105		112		115				-		-		94		95		99		105		112		115

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000				$   -		$   -		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		21		23		22		20		18		16				22		22		22		23		19		18		17		16

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.77%		20.33%		17.10%		8.40%		17.60%		13.73%		17.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.77%		17.10%		14.07%		15.98%		15.20%		17.01%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (15,955)		$   8,350		$   7,605		$   7,801		$   9,381		$   8,185		$   8,640				$   -		$   -		$   15,955		$   7,605		$   34,007		$   26,206		$   16,825		$   8,640

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		91		408		(499)		27		139		572		34				-		-		(91)		(499)		772		745		606		34

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(21)		11		10		9		4		9		9				-		-		21		10		31		22		18		9

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(3,953)		1,900		2,053		1,973		2,308		2,122		2,197				-		-		3,953		2,053		8,600		6,627		4,319		2,197

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(146)		70		76		83		89		83		59				-		-		146		76		314		231		142		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(181)		102		79		100		73		66		85				-		-		181		79		324		224		151		85

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(2,123)		1,095		1,028		1,057		1,027		1,036		1,097				-		-		2,123		1,028		4,217		3,160		2,133		1,097

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(6,403)		3,167		3,236		3,213		3,497		3,307		3,438				-		-		6,403		3,236		13,455		10,242		6,745		3,438

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(9,664)		4,786		4,878		4,570		5,749		4,315		5,177				-		-		9,664		4,878		19,811		15,241		9,492		5,177

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,937)		953		984		945		1,170		869		1,050				-		-		1,937		984		4,034		3,089		1,919		1,050

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (7,727)		$   3,833		$   3,894		$   3,625		$   4,579		$   3,446		$   4,127				$   -		$   -		$   7,727		$   3,894		$   15,777		$   12,152		$   7,573		$   4,127

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222		$   1,139,791		$   1,163,460		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795				$   605,210		$   806,946		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222		$   1,128,376		$   1,124,571		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   804,419		$   654,253		$   555,760		$   618,866		$   619,239		$   566,370				$   1,458,672		$   1,458,672		$   1,458,672		$   654,253		$   2,360,235		$   1,804,475		$   1,185,609		$   566,370

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		7.53%		7.62%		7.74%		7.88%		7.60%		7.13%				7.57%		7.57%		7.57%		7.62%		7.59%		7.55%		7.38%		7.13%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.52%		1.70%		1.59%		1.96%		1.58%		1.89%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.22%		1.35%		1.26%		1.56%		1.26%		1.51%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		40.08%		37.88%		42.50%		41.14%		37.26%		40.36%		39.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.08%		42.50%		39.53%		39.05%		40.05%		39.75%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   173,537		$   164,468		$   168,282		$   169,557		$   173,772		$   177,285				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   338,005		$   164,468		$   688,896		$   520,614		$   351,057		$   177,285

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		20,888		19,127		21,988		22,510		41,255		47,036				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		40,015		19,127		132,789		110,801		88,291		47,036

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		37,527		26,363		24,722		26,824		26,128		24,503				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		63,890		26,363		102,177		77,455		50,631		24,503

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		59,923		58,916		56,701		57,435		56,512		57,751				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		118,839		58,916		228,399		171,698		114,263		57,751

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		11,474		11,753		11,901		11,473		11,215		11,643				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		23,227		11,753		46,232		34,331		22,858		11,643

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		13,756		13,184		12,559		11,818		11,944		11,834				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		26,940		13,184		48,155		35,596		23,778		11,834

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		24,614		24,447		32,900		20,431		27,976		19,445				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		49,061		24,447		100,752		67,852		47,421		19,445

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		109,767		108,300		114,061		101,157		107,647		100,673				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		218,067		108,300		423,538		309,477		208,320		100,673

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		80,409		63,404		56,955		72,714		50,998		54,079				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		143,813		63,404		234,746		177,791		105,077		54,079

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		26,090		16,028		17,447		18,163		13,658		13,029				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		42,118		16,028		62,297		44,850		26,687		13,029

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   54,319		$   47,376		$   39,508		$   54,551		$   37,340		$   41,050				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   101,695		$   47,376		$   172,449		$   132,941		$   78,390		$   41,050

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   18,621,212		$   18,128,044		$   18,069,226		$   17,977,138		$   18,060,048		$   17,708,793				$   11,737,950		$   15,650,599		$   18,501,174		$   18,128,044		$   17,954,853		$   17,916,309		$   17,885,391		$   17,708,793

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		52.01%		56.75%		59.10%		51.51%		53.85%		49.89%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		54.26%		56.75%		53.54%		51.75%		51.86%		49.89%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.81%		0.58%		0.54%		0.59%		0.58%		0.56%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.58%		0.57%		0.56%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.37%		2.40%		2.50%		2.23%		2.39%		2.31%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.37%		2.40%		2.36%		2.31%		2.35%		2.31%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.56%		1.82%		1.96%		1.64%		1.81%		1.74%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.68%		1.82%		1.79%		1.73%		1.78%		1.74%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.17%		1.05%		0.87%		1.20%		0.83%		0.94%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.11%		1.05%		0.96%		0.99%		0.88%		0.94%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   12,787		$   19,827		$   15,247		$   18,012		$   6,844		$   21,741				$   32,614		$   32,614		$   32,614		$   19,827		$   61,844		$   46,597		$   28,585		$   21,741

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		0.00%		0.00%		9.30%		8.55%		9.33%		8.97%		9.78%		9.06%				8.84%		8.84%		8.84%		8.55%		6.00%		9.13%		9.23%		9.06%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   2,452		$   2,209		$   3,159		$   2,006		$   13,382		$   5,197				$   4,661		$   4,661		$   4,661		$   2,209		$   23,744		$   20,585		$   18,579		$   5,197

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		109.13%		110.70%		106.59%		108.18%		109.44%		105.37%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		109.93%		110.70%		107.37%		107.64%		107.37%		105.37%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   471,248		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345				$   -		$   -		$   471,248		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345

				SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   154,343		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835				$   -		$   -		$   154,343		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (413,309)		$   211,921		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   -		$   -		$   413,309		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(39,878)		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		-		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(154,589)		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		-		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(171,131)		88,201		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				-		-		171,131		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,444)		12,559		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				-		-		25,444		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(29,847)		15,193		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				-		-		29,847		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(77,646)		39,404		38,242		45,820		33,830		41,094		32,491				-		-		77,646		38,242		153,235		107,415		73,585		32,491

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(304,068)		155,357		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				-		-		304,068		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(223,952)		126,502		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				-		-		223,952		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(58,855)		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				-		-		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (165,097)		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (74,312)		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (75,612)		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   3.90		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		68,808,393		68,824,004		68,879,352		68,989,549		69,171,562				-		-		-		68,808,393		68,977,453		69,023,201		69,084,746		69,171,562

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				-		-		-		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				-		-		-		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   45.34		$   37.18		$   50.54				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   50.54

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   44.00		$   34.26		$   33.21		$   28.33		$   34.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   44.00		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   34.28

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		407,898		390,190		361,167		475,198		452,242				-		-		-		407,898		419,347		429,170		463,720		452,242

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.63%		8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.95%		16.63%		14.52%		16.01%		17.26%		15.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.63%		15.92%		16.40%		16.61%		15.89%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.64%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.64%		53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-454.21%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.56%		52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132				-		-		-		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		596		595		601		613		630				-		-		-		596		595		601		613		630

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		8		7		8		8		8				-		-		-		8		7		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		73		75		78		76		78				-		-		-		73		75		78		76		78

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848		-		-		-		-		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		164		164		164		164		164				-		-		-		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023		0		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (303,393)		$   303,393		$   303,487		$   304,699		$   292,012		$   271,964				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   303,393		$   1,172,162		$   868,675		$   563,976		$   271,964

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(13,092)		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				-		-		-		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(330)		330		326		331		339		339				-		-		-		330		1,335		1,009		678		339

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(12,637)		12,637		14,368		10,769		13,686		9,113				-		-		-		12,637		47,936		33,568		22,799		9,113

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(329,452)		329,452		332,214		330,553		321,952		295,716				-		-		-		329,452		1,280,435		948,221		617,668		295,716



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(118,174)		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				-		-		-		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(9,890)		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				-		-		-		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(128,064)		128,064		126,113		122,802		112,412		84,064				-		-		-		128,064		445,391		319,278		196,476		84,064



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(201,388)		201,388		206,101		207,751		209,540		211,652				-		-		-		201,388		835,044		628,943		421,192		211,652

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(25,523)		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				-		-		-		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		4,422		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				-		-		-		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		(4)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		-		-		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(21,105)		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		-		-		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(180,283)		180,283		183,149		183,292		164,024		161,923		-		-		-		-		180,283		692,388		509,239		325,947		161,923

																						18,457

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(11,759)		11,759		12,252		12,092		11,295		10,936				-		-		-		11,759		46,575		34,323		22,231		10,936

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(39,430)		39,430		31,461		36,290		40,742		31,392				-		-		-		39,430		139,885		108,424		72,134		31,392

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(1,202)		1,202		1,234		1,221		975		971				-		-		-		1,202		4,401		3,167		1,946		971

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		7		(7)		(288)		(16)		(6)		6				-		-		-		(7)		(304)		(16)		-		6

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(13,494)		13,494		11,589		13,594		14,343		12,745				-		-		-		13,494		52,271		40,682		27,088		12,745

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(65,878)		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		-		-		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(82,930)		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				-		-		-		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,885)		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				-		-		-		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(14,654)		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				-		-		-		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(486)		486		157		(1,360)		848		435				-		-		-		486		80		(77)		1,283		435

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(2,545)		2,545		2,974		2,723		2,627		3,532				-		-		-		2,545		11,856		8,882		6,159		3,532

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(4,422)		4,422		4,425		4,425		4,688		4,706				-		-		-		4,422		18,244		13,819		9,394		4,706

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(30,789)		30,789		38,264		28,042		32,931		23,818				-		-		-		30,789		123,055		84,791		56,749		23,818

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(148,711)		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				-		-		-		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(97,450)		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				-		-		-		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(23,138)		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				-		-		-		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (74,312)		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (267,266)		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.07%		-0.07%		-0.17%		0.33%		0.02%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.07%		0.08%		0.17%		0.09%		0.16%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.19%		-0.19%		-0.48%		0.88%		0.06%		0.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.19%		0.26%		0.53%		0.30%		0.55%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.48%		0.45%		0.70%		0.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.60%		0.65%		0.75%		0.80%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.32%		1.19%		1.27%		1.27%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.32%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.31%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.88%		0.98%		1.05%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.96%		0.98%		0.98%		0.91%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.32%		2.18%		2.20%		2.32%		2.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.32%		2.24%		2.26%		2.29%		2.25%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.30%		1.22%		1.27%		1.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.28%		1.28%		1.31%		1.35%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.74%		23.74%		27.05%		23.72%		24.51%		23.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.74%		24.61%		23.78%		23.81%		23.08%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   235,931		$   230,470		$   241,137		$   284,552		$   266,400

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		975,321		936,834		1,304,636		1,034,578		1,754,453

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,414,419		1,402,944		1,424,081		1,460,356		1,496,836

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		-		147,022		141,512		141,859		142,513		134,175

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		77,480		71,794		104,957		109,656		146,715

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		364,332		281,332		381,466		391,472		395,096



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		20,600,260		20,269,303		20,201,079		20,471,759		19,997,871

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(320,023)		(307,100)		(290,104)		(272,071)		(242,658)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		20,280,237		19,962,203		19,910,975		20,199,688		19,755,213



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		214,801		216,435		217,564		218,662		218,878

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		397,905		395,778		393,769		391,483		389,201

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		46,201		44,158		45,619		39,274		26,455

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		400,465		410,445		420,349		409,768		386,326

				Other assets		-		-		-		446,666		454,603		465,968		449,042		412,781

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,538,322		$   6,491,639		$   6,589,610		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		14,459,068		14,216,870		14,000,735		13,736,228		12,599,562

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		20,997,390		20,708,509		20,590,345		20,443,125		19,897,455

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		631,380		509,586		1,209,553		1,536,989		2,401,327

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		130,814		130,315		129,817		129,319		128,820

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		411,123		428,542		421,046		406,555		407,587

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		22,170,707		21,776,952		22,350,761		22,515,988		22,835,189



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		72,683		72,516		72,514		72,515		72,484

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,948,352		1,945,385		1,942,852		1,939,865		1,937,664

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		1,603,832		1,539,957		1,484,424		1,414,742		1,362,512

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		(39,959)		(35,939)		(60,818)		(50,618)		(35,581)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(100,170)		(95,172)		(91,903)		(91,874)		(83,884)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,484,738		3,426,747		3,347,069		3,284,630		3,253,195

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		1,099,173		1,103,595		1,108,021		1,112,446		1,117,134

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		15,221,262		14,856,771		15,340,105		15,402,536		15,129,709

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		25,295,088		25,341,990		25,525,913		25,631,846		25,115,927

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,462,871		3,383,554		3,324,960		3,293,049		3,250,289
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		91.91%		91.67%		91.67%		91.51%		91.71%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.14%		4.05%		5.54%		4.38%		7.33%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.95%		7.00%		7.09%		7.25%		7.43%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.91%		88.95%		87.37%		88.36%		85.24%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.14%		31.35%		32.00%		32.81%		36.68%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.43%		19.18%		17.52%		18.89%		19.33%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.21%		28.82%		28.26%		25.85%		24.03%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.76%		3.90%		4.03%		4.92%		5.09%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.47%		16.75%		18.18%		17.54%		14.87%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,759,584		$   21,348,410		$   21,929,715		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		96.50%		97.00%		93.89%		92.46%		88.72%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (20,964,592)		$   413,957		$   (31,910)		$   (280,686)		$   470,264		$   145,636

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		364,332		(83,000)		100,134		10,006		3,624		(3,018)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (20,600,260)		$   330,957		$   68,224		$   (270,680)		$   473,888		$   142,618				$   (20,269,303)		$   (20,269,303)		$   (20,269,303)		$   330,957		$   414,050		$   345,826		$   616,506		$   142,618

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		6.53%		1.35%		-5.29%		9.48%		2.87%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		6.53%		2.09%		2.32%		6.21%		2.87%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   348,727		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(25,523)		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				-		-		-		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		4,422		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				-		-		-		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		(4)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		-		-		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(21,105)		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		-		-		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		(18,457)		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				-		-		-		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		(5,857)		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				-		-		-		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		(12,600)		12,600		13,405		12,062		14,230		10,684				-		-		-		12,600		50,381		36,976		24,914		10,684



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   348,727		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757				-		-		-		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		-		73		69		80		82		82				-		-		-		73		69		80		82		82

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (15,295)		$   15,295		$   15,840		$   16,519		$   13,316		$   12,233				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   15,295		$   57,908		$   42,068		$   25,549		$   12,233

				Consumer installment		-		-		(1,091)		1,091		2,785		948		2,052		1,140				-		-		-		1,091		6,925		4,140		3,192		1,140

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(65)		65		20		36		65		34				-		-		-		65		155		135		99		34

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(2,006)		2,006		1,347		1,951		1,848		1,421				-		-		-		2,006		6,567		5,220		3,269		1,421

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		84		-		3,320		-				-		-		-		-		3,404		3,320		3,320		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		28		34		69		128				-		-		-		-		259		231		197		128

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(18,457)		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				-		-		-		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(2,899)		2,899		4,701		4,745		3,545		2,043				-		-		-		2,899		15,034		10,333		5,588		2,043

				Consumer installment		-		-		(192)		192		130		203		194		297				-		-		-		192		824		694		491		297

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(185)		185		177		158		225		216				-		-		-		185		776		599		441		216

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(2,451)		2,451		1,100		1,639		1,680		1,382				-		-		-		2,451		5,801		4,701		3,062		1,382

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(3)		3		303		74		472		100				-		-		-		3		949		646		572		100

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(85)		85		90		371		61		44				-		-		-		85		566		476		105		44

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(42)		42		198		236		263		190				-		-		-		42		887		689		453		190

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(5,857)		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				-		-		-		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (12,600)		$   12,600		$   13,405		$   12,062		$   14,230		$   10,684				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,600		$   50,381		$   36,976		$   24,914		$   10,684



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (84,238)		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (84,238)		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502				-		-		-		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		-		29		17		22		9		25				-		-		-		29		17		22		9		25

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		-		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792				-		-		-		-		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (82,051)		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (82,051)		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		-		-		84,238		90,156		80,752		69,655		74,999				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   84,238		$   90,156		$   80,752		$   69,655		$   74,999

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,187		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,187		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.32%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.32%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.01%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.01%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.26%		0.23%		0.28%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.22%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.01%		20.74%		23.19%		22.53%		25.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.01%		20.74%		23.19%		22.53%		25.35%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,688,929		$   2,632,836		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180

				Consumer		-		-		-		-		241,552		259,797		307,486		349,775

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		34,257		47,108		63,231		83,466

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		818,728		852,823		1,147,413		958,418

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		492,668		497,093		510,410		505,515

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		946,562		1,007,334		988,731		947,257

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		2,129,187		2,236,686		2,217,744		2,144,605

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		8,059,754		7,865,389		7,815,779		7,721,732

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		4,857,666		4,802,013		4,702,134		4,564,923

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   813,783		$   868,936		$   946,677		$   978,323

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		-		1,285,933		1,379,810		1,377,126		1,294,477

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		-		9,168,507		9,180,387		9,304,716		9,462,468

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		-		7,950,322		7,773,538		7,884,023		7,584,925

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		-		628,186		610,224		602,274		334,039

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		-		203,725		187,449		171,035		116,345

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		-		218,847		200,735		185,908		227,294

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   923,845		$   936,733		$   864,028		$   998,609		$   859,614				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   923,845		$   914,818		$   907,433		$   929,496		$   859,614

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		1,526,897		1,503,889		1,548,647		1,582,076		1,586,404				-		-		-		1,526,897		1,555,009		1,572,237		1,584,228		1,586,404

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		41,287		40,227		40,896		42,580		43,052				-		-		-		41,287		41,679		42,168		42,814		43,052

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		72,808		87,678		101,517		117,020		131,044				-		-		-		72,808		109,175		116,419		123,994		131,044

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		323,351		405,080		464,452		577,606		490,295				-		-		-		323,351		484,070		510,690		534,192		490,295

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		20,320,678		20,252,773		20,371,689		20,164,938		19,820,749				-		-		-		20,320,678		20,154,321		20,121,143		19,993,794		19,820,749

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,208,866		$   23,226,380		$   23,391,229		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,208,866		$   23,259,072		$   23,270,090		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,403,300		$   6,572,190		$   6,655,191		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,403,300		$   6,771,464		$   6,838,618		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		3,829,977		3,760,992		3,661,701		3,949,850		4,145,991				-		-		-		3,829,977		3,878,034		3,917,476		4,047,484		4,145,991

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		5,952,389		5,994,361		5,527,731		5,002,590		4,994,195				-		-		-		5,952,389		5,382,865		5,176,794		4,998,417		4,994,195

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		795,887		817,075		915,678		1,009,749		1,005,614				-		-		-		795,887		936,454		976,684		1,007,693		1,005,614

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		766,073		752,684		747,270		712,526		632,585				-		-		-		766,073		711,694		697,881		672,777		632,585

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		1,612,605		1,528,673		1,453,143		1,311,488		979,740				-		-		-		1,612,605		1,320,134		1,249,858		1,146,530		979,740

				Retail CDs		-		-		-		2,378,678		2,281,357		2,200,413		2,024,014		1,612,325				-		-		-		2,378,678		2,031,828		1,947,739		1,819,307		1,612,325

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		1,381,382		1,122,684		1,441,854		1,393,206		125,133				-		-		-		1,381,382		1,024,606		991,554		762,672		125,133

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		20,741,613		20,548,659		20,402,568		20,109,198		19,019,631				-		-		-		20,741,613		20,025,251		19,848,865		19,567,425		19,019,631

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		219,589		538,096		943,855		1,408,855		1,968,811				-		-		-		219,589		1,210,242		1,436,753		1,687,286		1,968,811

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		308,210		311,091		312,572		316,626		361,445				-		-		-		308,210		325,260		330,035		338,912		361,445

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		130,551		130,054		129,554		129,056		128,557				-		-		-		130,551		129,310		129,059		128,808		128,557

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		658,350		979,241		1,385,981		1,854,537		2,458,813				-		-		-		658,350		1,664,812		1,895,847		2,155,006		2,458,813

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,399,963		$   21,527,900		$   21,788,549		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,399,963		$   21,690,063		$   21,744,712		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.08%		4.55%		6.36%		8.44%		11.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.08%		7.68%		8.72%		9.92%		11.45%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		-		13,082,076		13,093,420		13,108,473		12,983,714

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		64.54%		64.82%		64.03%		64.93%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.38%		5.29%		5.15%		4.98%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		-		1,836,843		1,842,741		1,867,244		1,877,456

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		-		5,251,295		5,146,819		4,985,835		4,824,722

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		-		5,993,938		6,103,860		6,255,394		6,281,536



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		-		7,187,227		7,107,659		7,363,286		7,014,157

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		35.46%		35.18%		35.97%		35.07%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.38%		7.23%		6.95%		6.70%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		260,676		286,109		246,961		341,730		339,817

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		10.37%		11.26%		10.69%		9.87%		9.40%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		185,368		131,305		374,009		202,545		223,205

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		8.48%		8.38%		8.69%		8.47%		7.68%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		446,044		417,414		620,970		544,275		563,022

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.58%		10.35%		9.49%		9.35%		8.72%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   -		$   (12,637)		$   12,637		$   14,368		$   10,769		$   13,686		$   9,113				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,637		$   47,936		$   33,568		$   22,799		$   9,113

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(13,092)		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				-		-		-		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		418		413		418		430		429				-		-		-		418		1,690		1,277		859		429

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(5,348)		5,348		6,846		7,460		8,398		7,007				-		-		-		5,348		29,711		22,865		15,405		7,007

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		298,907		297,501		298,102		284,471		265,802				-		-		-		298,907		1,145,876		848,375		550,273		265,802

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (31,077)		$   330,402		$   333,161		$   331,503		$   322,900		$   296,651				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   330,402		$   1,284,215		$   951,054		$   619,551		$   296,651



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   184		$   (184)		$   (451)		$   897		$   44		$   420				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (184)		$   910		$   1,361		$   464		$   420



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		$   (20,574)		$   20,574		$   19,293		$   17,255		$   18,003		$   15,033				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,574		$   69,584		$   50,291		$   33,036		15,033

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(53,953)		53,953		54,002		45,683		35,224		27,809				-		-		-		53,953		162,718		108,716		63,033		27,809

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(986)		986		974		1,791		2,296		1,288				-		-		-		986		6,349		5,375		3,584		1,288

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(6,849)		6,849		6,215		5,358		4,012		2,024				-		-		-		6,849		17,609		11,394		6,036		2,024

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(17,727)		17,727		16,042		13,655		10,739		5,605				-		-		-		17,727		46,041		29,999		16,344		5,605

				Retail CDs		-		-		(24,576)		24,576		22,257		19,013		14,751		7,629				-		-		-		24,576		63,650		41,393		22,380		7,629

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		(18,085)		18,085		15,223		19,257		17,813		1,423				-		-		-		18,085		53,716		38,493		19,236		1,423

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		-		(118,174)		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				-		-		-		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(2,578)		2,578		7,089		12,543		17,222		22,448				-		-		-		2,578		59,302		52,213		39,670		22,448

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(3,879)		3,879		3,798		3,821		3,902		5,349				-		-		-		3,879		16,870		13,072		9,251		5,349

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(3,433)		3,433		3,477		3,439		3,201		3,085				-		-		-		3,433		13,202		9,725		6,286		3,085

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(9,890)		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				-		-		-		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (128,064)		$   128,064		$   126,113		$   122,802		$   112,412		$   84,064				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   128,064		$   445,391		$   319,278		$   196,476		$   84,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   96,987		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.50%		6.09%		4.94%		5.50%		4.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.50%		5.24%		4.95%		4.95%		4.30%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.45%		3.70%		3.78%		4.03%		3.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.45%		3.79%		3.82%		3.85%		3.66%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.07%		4.07%		4.06%		4.05%		4.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.07%		4.05%		4.05%		4.05%		4.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.65%		6.71%		6.37%		5.83%		5.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.65%		6.14%		5.99%		5.82%		5.80%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.16%		2.04%		1.87%		1.83%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.16%		1.79%		1.72%		1.65%		1.47%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.65%		3.57%		3.28%		2.82%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.65%		3.02%		2.81%		2.54%		2.26%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.47%		0.78%		0.91%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.68%		0.74%		0.72%		0.52%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.60%		3.28%		2.84%		2.26%		1.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.60%		2.47%		2.18%		1.81%		1.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.42%		4.16%		3.73%		3.28%		2.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.42%		3.49%		3.21%		2.87%		2.32%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.16%		3.87%		3.43%		2.92%		1.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.16%		3.13%		2.84%		2.48%		1.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.27%		5.38%		5.30%		5.13%		4.61%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.27%		5.24%		5.19%		5.09%		4.61%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.31%		3.17%		2.97%		2.64%		1.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.31%		2.69%		2.51%		2.25%		1.82%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.72%		5.23%		5.27%		4.90%		4.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.72%		4.90%		4.86%		4.74%		4.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.06%		4.84%		4.85%		4.94%		6.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.06%		5.19%		5.30%		5.50%		6.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.58%		10.61%		10.53%		9.95%		9.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.58%		10.21%		10.07%		9.84%		9.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.04%		5.82%		5.67%		5.26%		5.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.04%		5.37%		5.29%		5.17%		5.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.43%		3.35%		3.22%		2.96%		2.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.43%		2.99%		2.86%		2.68%		2.38%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.30%		2.34%		2.40%		2.56%		2.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.30%		2.53%		2.60%		2.70%		2.87%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.70%		5.61%		5.51%		5.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.24%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.93%		5.85%		5.80%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.93%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.54%		3.52%		3.59%		3.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.60%		3.62%		3.67%		3.75%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		108.45%		107.89%		107.36%		106.92%		106.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		108.45%		107.23%		107.01%		106.84%		106.76%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.99%		15.65%		0.46%		5.98%		-1.42%		4.73%				3.86%		3.89%		3.93%		49.43%		2.23%		3.94%		6.62%		10.55%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.93%		5.85%		5.82%		5.66%		5.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.93%		5.70%		5.65%		5.56%		5.45%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.29%		2.16%		2.00%		1.76%		1.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.29%		1.78%		1.65%		1.46%		1.13%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (74,312)		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		998		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				-		-		-		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

				FDIC special assessment		-		-		(2,909)		2,909		11,566		-		-		-				-		-		-		2,909		11,566		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		611		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-				-		-		-		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		(1,300)		1,300		7,634		-		-		(486)				-		-		-		1,300		7,148		(486)		(486)		(486)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (75,612)		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				0		0		0		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.63%		8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

				Return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.66%		11.48%		14.35%		11.53%		11.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.66%		12.23%		12.49%		11.52%		11.50%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (148,711)		$   148,711		$   149,011		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   148,711		$   578,281		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		-		-		2,909		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-				-		-		-		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (145,802)		$   145,802		$   139,348		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   145,802		$   568,618		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (201,388)		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(65,878)		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		-		-		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (267,266)		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (202,338)		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   (65,878)		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   65,878		$   242,828		$   186,580		$   123,399		$   56,050

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (268,216)		$   268,216		$   263,296		$   271,882		$   277,837		$   268,637				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   268,216		$   1,081,652		$   818,356		$   546,474		$   268,637

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		(7)		7		288		16		6		(6)				-		-		-		7		304		16		-		(6)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		998		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				-		-		-		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (267,225)		$   267,225		$   263,584		$   271,898		$   277,843		$   268,145				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   267,225		$   1,081,470		$   817,886		$   545,988		$   268,145



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.64%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.64%		53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-454.21%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.56%		52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				-		-		-		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



				Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (74,312)		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421

				Plus:

				Income taxes		- 0		- 0		(23,138)		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				- 0		- 0		- 0		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

				Provision for credit losses		- 0		- 0		(21,105)		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				- 0		- 0		- 0		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

				PPNR		$   -		$   -		$   (118,555)		$   118,555		$   113,338		$   129,486		$   128,486		$   128,281				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   118,555		$   499,591		$   386,253		$   256,767		$   128,281



				Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		1.77%		2.01%		2.01%		2.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		1.97%		2.03%		2.04%		2.07%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (23,287)		$   23,287		$   24,053		$   22,805		$   21,417		$   20,027				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,287		$   88,302		$   64,249		$   41,444		$   20,027

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(2,332)		2,332		1,005		2,399		3,278		2,853				-		-		-		2,332		9,535		8,530		6,131		2,853

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(38,765)		38,765		30,588		35,691		39,808		31,058				-		-		-		38,765		137,145		106,557		70,866		31,058

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(21,073)		21,073		16,996		21,231		21,930		20,160				-		-		-		21,073		80,317		63,321		42,090		20,160

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1,049)		1,049		1,210		1,182		1,224		1,283				-		-		-		1,049		4,899		3,689		2,507		1,283

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(1,366)		1,366		1,318		1,052		1,397		1,069				-		-		-		1,366		4,836		3,518		2,466		1,069

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(12,530)		12,530		11,634		12,153		11,859		11,747				-		-		-		12,530		47,393		35,759		23,606		11,747

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(36,018)		36,018		31,158		35,618		36,410		34,259				-		-		-		36,018		137,445		106,287		70,669		34,259

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(23,702)		23,702		22,478		20,479		21,537		13,973				-		-		-		23,702		78,467		55,989		35,510		13,973

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(4,978)		4,978		4,720		4,301		4,523		2,934				-		-		-		4,978		16,478		11,758		7,457		2,934

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (18,724)		$   18,724		$   17,758		$   16,178		$   17,014		$   11,039				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,724		$   61,989		$   44,231		$   28,053		$   11,039

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		910,214		891,098		1,175,565		1,332,795		946,364				910,214		910,214		910,214		910,214		4,345,822		3,454,724		2,279,159		946,364

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.67%		6.54%		6.73%		6.28%		6.03%				6.67%		6.67%		6.67%		6.67%		6.40%		6.36%		6.18%		6.03%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		87.41%		85.14%		85.29%		85.07%		83.97%				87.41%		87.41%		87.41%		87.41%		84.90%		84.84%		84.61%		83.97%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		23.91%		25.51%		22.87%		22.79%		22.22%				23.91%		23.91%		23.91%		23.91%		23.25%		22.66%		22.55%		22.22%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.49%		1.93%		2.15%		2.18%		1.96%				2.49%		2.49%		2.49%		2.49%		2.07%		2.11%		2.09%		1.96%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		258		248		261		270		269				-		-		-		258		248		261		270		269

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3,528		$   3,593		$   4,504		$   4,936		$   3,518

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   72.57		$   71.60		$   61.98		$   63.01		$   41.04

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.04%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.04%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,028)		$   6,028		$   5,965		$   6,008		$   6,166		$   5,700				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,028		$   23,839		$   17,874		$   11,866		$   5,700

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(145)		145		(68)		(589)		411		(194)				-		-		-		145		(440)		(372)		217		(194)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(740)		740		929		662		1,404		480				-		-		-		740		3,475		2,546		1,884		480

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(888)		888		296		924		772		802				-		-		-		888		2,794		2,498		1,574		802

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(7)		7		3		1		-		1				-		-		-		7		5		2		1		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(25)		25		51		30		44		46				-		-		-		25		171		120		90		46

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(237)		237		229		219		223		202				-		-		-		237		873		644		425		202

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(1,157)		1,157		579		1,174		1,039		1,051				-		-		-		1,157		3,843		3,264		2,090		1,051

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(5,466)		5,466		6,383		6,085		6,120		5,323				-		-		-		5,466		23,911		17,528		11,443		5,323

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,148)		1,148		1,340		1,278		1,285		1,118				-		-		-		1,148		5,021		3,681		2,403		1,118

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (4,318)		$   4,318		$   5,043		$   4,807		$   4,835		$   4,205				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,318		$   18,890		$   13,847		$   9,040		$   4,205

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,853,853		$   1,858,564		$   2,398,748		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383				$   1,853,853		$   1,853,853		$   1,853,853		$   1,853,853		$   8,872,457		$   7,013,893		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.77%		7.66%		7.38%		6.91%		6.65%				7.77%		7.77%		7.77%		7.77%		7.14%		7.00%		6.81%		6.65%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		5,759		5,570		7,072		7,697		5,008				5,759		5,759		5,759		5,759		25,347		19,777		12,705		5,008

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		95		99		105		112		115				-		-		-		95		99		105		112		115

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		23		22		20		18		16				23		23		23		23		19		18		17		16

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.10%		17.10%		8.40%		17.60%		13.73%		17.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.10%		14.07%		15.98%		15.20%		17.01%
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				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (7,605)		$   7,605		$   7,801		$   9,381		$   8,185		$   8,640				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,605		$   34,007		$   26,206		$   16,825		$   8,640

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		499		(499)		27		139		572		34				-		-		-		(499)		772		745		606		34

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(10)		10		9		4		9		9				-		-		-		10		31		22		18		9

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(2,053)		2,053		1,973		2,308		2,122		2,197				-		-		-		2,053		8,600		6,627		4,319		2,197

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(76)		76		83		89		83		59				-		-		-		76		314		231		142		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(79)		79		100		73		66		85				-		-		-		79		324		224		151		85

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(1,028)		1,028		1,057		1,027		1,036		1,097				-		-		-		1,028		4,217		3,160		2,133		1,097

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(3,236)		3,236		3,213		3,497		3,307		3,438				-		-		-		3,236		13,455		10,242		6,745		3,438

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(4,878)		4,878		4,570		5,749		4,315		5,177				-		-		-		4,878		19,811		15,241		9,492		5,177

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(984)		984		945		1,170		869		1,050				-		-		-		984		4,034		3,089		1,919		1,050

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (3,894)		$   3,894		$   3,625		$   4,579		$   3,446		$   4,127				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,894		$   15,777		$   12,152		$   7,573		$   4,127

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,157,222		$   1,139,791		$   1,163,460		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795				$   289,306		$   385,741		$   578,611		$   1,157,222		$   1,128,376		$   1,124,571		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   654,253		$   555,760		$   618,866		$   619,239		$   566,370				$   654,253		$   654,253		$   654,253		$   654,253		$   2,360,235		$   1,804,475		$   1,185,609		$   566,370

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.62%		7.74%		7.88%		7.60%		7.13%				7.62%		7.62%		7.62%		7.62%		7.59%		7.55%		7.38%		7.13%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.70%		1.59%		1.96%		1.58%		1.89%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.35%		1.26%		1.56%		1.26%		1.51%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		42.50%		42.50%		41.14%		37.26%		40.36%		39.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.50%		39.53%		39.05%		40.05%		39.75%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   164,468		$   168,282		$   169,557		$   173,772		$   177,285				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   164,468		$   688,896		$   520,614		$   351,057		$   177,285

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		19,127		21,988		22,510		41,255		47,036				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		19,127		132,789		110,801		88,291		47,036

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		26,363		24,722		26,824		26,128		24,503				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		26,363		102,177		77,455		50,631		24,503

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		58,916		56,701		57,435		56,512		57,751				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		58,916		228,399		171,698		114,263		57,751

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		11,753		11,901		11,473		11,215		11,643				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		11,753		46,232		34,331		22,858		11,643

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		13,184		12,559		11,818		11,944		11,834				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		13,184		48,155		35,596		23,778		11,834

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		24,447		32,900		20,431		27,976		19,445				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		24,447		100,752		67,852		47,421		19,445

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		108,300		114,061		101,157		107,647		100,673				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		108,300		423,538		309,477		208,320		100,673

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		63,404		56,955		72,714		50,998		54,079				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		63,404		234,746		177,791		105,077		54,079

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		16,028		17,447		18,163		13,658		13,029				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		16,028		62,297		44,850		26,687		13,029

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   47,376		$   39,508		$   54,551		$   37,340		$   41,050				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   47,376		$   172,449		$   132,941		$   78,390		$   41,050

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,128,044		$   18,069,226		$   17,977,138		$   18,060,048		$   17,708,793				$   5,851,307		$   7,801,742		$   11,702,614		$   18,128,044		$   17,954,853		$   17,916,309		$   17,885,391		$   17,708,793

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		56.75%		59.10%		51.51%		53.85%		49.89%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		56.75%		53.54%		51.75%		51.86%		49.89%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.58%		0.54%		0.59%		0.58%		0.56%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.58%		0.57%		0.58%		0.57%		0.56%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.40%		2.50%		2.23%		2.39%		2.31%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.40%		2.36%		2.31%		2.35%		2.31%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.82%		1.96%		1.64%		1.81%		1.74%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.82%		1.79%		1.73%		1.78%		1.74%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.05%		0.87%		1.20%		0.83%		0.94%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.05%		0.96%		0.99%		0.88%		0.94%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,827		$   15,247		$   18,012		$   6,844		$   21,741				$   19,827		$   19,827		$   19,827		$   19,827		$   61,844		$   46,597		$   28,585		$   21,741

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		8.55%		9.33%		8.97%		9.78%		9.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,209		$   3,159		$   2,006		$   13,382		$   5,197				$   2,209		$   2,209		$   2,209		$   2,209		$   23,744		$   20,585		$   18,579		$   5,197

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		110.70%		106.59%		108.18%		109.44%		105.37%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		110.70%		107.37%		107.64%		107.37%		105.37%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345

				SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (201,388)		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(21,105)		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		-		-		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(65,878)		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		-		-		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(82,930)		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				-		-		-		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,885)		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				-		-		-		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(14,654)		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				-		-		-		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(38,242)		38,242		45,820		33,830		41,094		32,491				-		-		-		38,242		153,235		107,415		73,585		32,491

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(148,711)		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				-		-		-		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(97,450)		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				-		-		-		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(23,138)		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				-		-		-		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (74,312)		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.19		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.18				$   3.90		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   5.01		$   3.82		$   2.48		$   1.18

		Manual		Diluted		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		68,824,004		68,879,352		68,989,549		69,171,562		69,138,431		69,124,855		69,136,046		69,345,735				68,977,453		69,023,201		69,084,746		69,171,562		69,193,591		69,213,012		69,246,084		69,345,735

		Manual		Diluted		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Manual		Period end number of shares		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   53.84		$   45.34		$   37.18		$   50.54		$   54.24		$   50.94		$   46.28		$   55.62				$   53.84		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   34.26		$   33.21		$   28.33		$   34.28		$   44.61		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56				$   28.33		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   34.28		$   38.22		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88				$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88

		Manual		Average daily volume		390,190		361,167		475,198		452,242		340,890		346,522		446,121		471,858				419,347		429,170		463,720		452,242		400,670		420,703		458,990		471,858

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987				$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		0.1451841123		0.1601205015		17.26%		15.89%		14.97%		21.74%		29.09%		32.05%				15.92%		16.40%		16.61%		15.89%		24.04%		27.45%		30.52%		32.05%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		GL		Average common equity		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		2,060		2,049		2,069		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033				2,060		2,049		2,069		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		595		601		613		630		633		671		712		714				595		601		613		630		633		671		712		714

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		7		8		8		8		8		9		9		10				7		8		8		8		8		9		9		10

		Manual		SBA Division		28		33		35		39		39		40		36		35				28		33		35		39		39		40		36		35

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		75		78		76		78		76		77		78		77				75		78		76		78		76		77		78		77

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869		-		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   12,235		$   12,542		$   12,470		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589				$   12,235		$   12,542		$   12,470		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589

		Manual		Branch locations		164		164		164		164		164		164		164		165				164		164		164		164		164		164		164		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718				$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022		0		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   303,487		$   304,699		$   292,012		$   271,964		$   250,263		$   216,400		$   190,740		$   177,566				$   1,172,162		$   868,675		$   563,976		$   271,964		$   834,969		$   584,706		$   368,306		$   177,566

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		326		331		339		339		358		363		269		186				1,335		1,009		678		339		1,176		818		455		186

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		14,368		10,769		13,686		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				47,936		33,568		22,799		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		8		27		32		10				-		-		-		-		77		69		42		10

		GL		Total interest income		332,214		330,553		321,952		295,716		273,642		234,302		202,568		183,374				1,280,435		948,221		617,668		295,716		893,886		620,244		385,942		183,374



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total interest expense		126,113		122,802		112,412		84,064		49,505		21,321		11,204		10,830				445,391		319,278		196,476		84,064		92,860		43,355		22,034		10,830



		GL		Net interest income		206,101		207,751		209,540		211,652		224,137		212,981		191,364		172,544				835,044		628,943		421,192		211,652		801,026		576,889		363,908		172,544

		GL		Provision for loan losses		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		(11)		(2)		-		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				(6)		5		7		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		183,149		183,292		164,024		161,923		191,247		195,329		176,440		166,313		-		692,388		509,239		325,947		161,923		729,329		538,082		342,753		166,313

																						14,956

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		12,252		12,092		11,295		10,936		11,125		11,168		11,148		11,058				46,575		34,323		22,231		10,936		44,499		33,374		22,206		11,058

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		31,461		36,290		40,742		31,392		22,855		40,350		58,761		62,938				139,885		108,424		72,134		31,392		184,904		162,049		121,699		62,938

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		1,234		1,221		975		971		968		970		998		939				4,401		3,167		1,946		971		3,875		2,907		1,937		939

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(288)		(16)		(6)		6		3		(21)		248		(27)				(304)		(16)		-		6		203		200		221		(27)

		GL		Other noninterest income		11,589		13,594		14,343		12,745		13,397		12,857		12,686		12,003				52,271		40,682		27,088		12,745		50,943		37,546		24,689		12,003

		GL		Total noninterest income		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		157		(1,360)		848		435		372		126		496		(965)				80		(77)		1,283		435		29		(343)		(469)		(965)

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		2,974		2,723		2,627		3,532		3,818		3,553		3,122		1,988				11,856		8,882		6,159		3,532		12,481		8,663		5,110		1,988

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		4,425		4,425		4,688		4,706		4,709		4,710		5,144		5,181				18,244		13,819		9,394		4,706		19,744		15,035		10,325		5,181

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		38,264		28,042		32,931		23,818		25,340		27,494		26,988		27,059				123,055		84,791		56,749		23,818		106,881		81,541		54,047		27,059

		GL		Total noninterest expense		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820



		GL		Income before income tax expense		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		GL		Income tax expense		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		GL		Net income		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		-0.17%		0.33%		0.02%		0.16%		-0.12%		-0.21%		-0.14%		0.39%				0.08%		0.17%		0.09%		0.16%		-0.03%		0.00%		0.12%		0.39%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		-0.48%		0.88%		0.06%		0.55%		-0.31%		-0.51%		-0.37%		1.06%				0.26%		0.53%		0.30%		0.55%		-0.07%		0.01%		0.32%		1.06%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.48%		0.45%		0.70%		0.80%		0.41%		0.30%		0.24%		-0.06%				0.60%		0.65%		0.75%		0.80%		0.22%		0.16%		0.09%		-0.06%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.19%		1.27%		1.27%		1.31%		1.22%		1.32%		1.40%		1.47%				1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.31%		1.35%		1.40%		1.43%		1.47%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		0.88%		0.98%		1.05%		0.91%		0.79%		1.10%		1.44%		1.51%				0.96%		0.98%		0.98%		0.91%		1.20%		1.35%		1.48%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.18%		2.20%		2.32%		2.25%		2.20%		2.34%		2.44%		2.49%				2.24%		2.26%		2.29%		2.25%		2.37%		2.42%		2.46%		2.49%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.30%		1.22%		1.27%		1.35%		1.41%		1.25%		1.00%		0.97%				1.28%		1.28%		1.31%		1.35%		1.16%		1.08%		0.99%		0.97%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		27.05%		23.72%		24.51%		23.08%		21.35%		23.56%		23.73%		25.32%				24.61%		23.78%		23.81%		23.08%		23.52%		24.17%		24.50%		25.32%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   230,470		$   241,137		$   284,552		$   266,400		$   284,567		$   269,193		$   345,627		$   257,316

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		936,834		1,304,636		1,034,578		1,754,453		833,565		1,061,975		1,961,209		3,541,144

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		1,402,944		1,424,081		1,460,356		1,496,836		1,500,060		1,255,149		1,052,268		579,204

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		141,512		141,859		142,513		134,175		134,864		130,214		111,654		91,454

		GL		Other investments		71,794		104,957		109,656		146,715		110,992		60,560		49,500		49,395

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		281,332		381,466		391,472		395,096		392,078		297,987		555,665		901,550



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		20,269,303		20,201,079		20,471,759		19,997,871		19,855,253		18,806,856		17,561,022		16,143,801

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(307,100)		(290,104)		(272,071)		(242,658)		(205,677)		(184,891)		(172,642)		(161,251)

		GL		Loans, net		19,962,203		19,910,975		20,199,688		19,755,213		19,649,576		18,621,965		17,388,380		15,982,550



		GL		Other real estate owned		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		216,435		217,564		218,662		218,878		220,283		222,694		224,249		224,293

		GL		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		395,778		393,769		391,483		389,201		388,405		386,533		384,862		332,914

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		44,158		45,619		39,274		26,455		27,802		6,549		-		-

		GL		Other assets		410,445		420,349		409,768		386,326		388,411		366,021		474,552		455,460

				Other assets		454,603		465,968		449,042		412,781		416,213		372,570		474,552		455,460

		GL		Total assets		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   6,491,639		$   6,589,610		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893		$   7,929,579		$   8,343,200		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207

		GL		Interest-bearing		14,216,870		14,000,735		13,736,228		12,599,562		11,533,159		11,123,719		11,422,053		11,718,234

		GL		Total deposits		20,708,509		20,590,345		20,443,125		19,897,455		19,462,738		19,466,919		19,684,982		19,588,441

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		953		2,065

		GL		Other borrowings		509,586		1,209,553		1,536,989		2,401,327		1,875,736		725,664		425,592		425,520

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		130,315		129,817		129,319		128,820		128,322		127,823		127,325		126,827

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		428,542		421,046		406,555		407,587		389,090		374,181		375,242		410,280

		GL		Total liabilities		21,776,952		22,350,761		22,515,988		22,835,189		21,855,886		20,694,587		20,614,094		20,553,133



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		72,516		72,514		72,515		72,484		72,264		72,247		72,251		72,212

		GL		Capital stock		1,945,385		1,942,852		1,939,865		1,937,664		1,935,211		1,932,906		1,931,088		1,928,702

		GL		Retained earnings		1,539,957		1,484,424		1,414,742		1,362,512		1,311,258		1,239,477		1,157,359		1,077,725

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		(35,939)		(60,818)		(50,618)		(35,581)		(46,507)		(50,734)		(12,635)		(1,841)

		GL		Treasury stock		(95,172)		(91,903)		(91,874)		(83,884)		(74,826)		(74,826)		(74,687)		(69,639)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		3,426,747		3,347,069		3,284,630		3,253,195		3,197,400		3,119,070		3,073,376		3,007,159

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Intangible assets		1,103,595		1,108,021		1,112,446		1,117,134		1,121,840		1,133,974		1,138,669		1,143,102

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		14,856,771		15,340,105		15,402,536		15,129,709		13,537,217		11,977,206		11,975,923		12,272,646

		Other Table		Average assets		25,341,990		25,525,913		25,631,846		25,115,927		24,354,979		23,598,465		23,405,201		23,275,654

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		3,383,554		3,324,960		3,293,049		3,250,289		3,168,320		3,123,718		3,043,280		2,994,652
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		91.67%		91.67%		91.51%		91.71%		91.11%		90.76%		89.88%		90.05%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		4.05%		5.54%		4.38%		7.33%		3.65%		4.91%		9.21%		16.69%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		6.38%		7.09%		7.25%		7.43%		7.65%		6.69%		5.70%		3.39%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		88.95%		87.37%		88.36%		85.24%		88.70%		88.40%		85.09%		80.35%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		31.35%		32.00%		32.81%		36.68%		40.74%		42.86%		41.98%		40.18%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		19.18%		17.52%		18.89%		19.33%		19.89%		18.58%		19.15%		19.15%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		28.82%		28.26%		25.85%		24.03%		26.71%		25.90%		25.29%		26.74%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		3.90%		4.03%		4.92%		5.09%		5.11%		5.29%		5.20%		5.11%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		16.75%		18.18%		17.54%		14.87%		7.55%		7.37%		8.38%		8.82%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   21,348,410		$   21,929,715		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602		$   21,466,796		$   20,320,406		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		97.00%		93.89%		92.46%		88.72%		90.66%		95.80%		97.26%		97.25%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (31,910)		$   (280,686)		$   470,264		$   145,636		$   1,142,488		$   988,156		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		100,134		10,006		3,624		(3,018)		(94,091)		257,678		345,885		353,082

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(472,266)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   68,224		$   (270,680)		$   473,888		$   142,618		$   576,131		$   1,245,834		$   1,417,221		$   269,543				$   414,050		$   345,826		$   616,506		$   142,618		$   3,508,729		$   2,932,598		$   1,686,764		$   269,543

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		1.35%		-5.29%		9.48%		2.87%		12.25%		28.38%		35.11%		6.79%				2.09%		2.32%		6.21%		2.87%		22.10%		24.63%		21.25%		6.79%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981				$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		(11)		(2)		-		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				(6)		5		7		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231



		Manual		Charge-offs		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579

		Manual		Recoveries		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		13,405		12,062		14,230		10,684		3,862		5,220		1,836		3,597				50,381		36,976		24,914		10,684		14,515		10,653		5,433		3,597



		Manual		Ending balance		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Allowance for loan losses		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251				$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194				41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194

				Allowance for other credit losses		69		80		82		82		75		79		88		170				69		80		82		82		75		79		88		170

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   15,840		$   16,519		$   13,316		$   12,233		$   5,108		$   4,722		$   4,391		$   4,414				$   57,908		$   42,068		$   25,549		$   12,233		$   18,635		$   13,527		$   8,805		$   4,414

				Consumer installment		2,785		948		2,052		1,140		1,136		1,228		1,137		1,425				6,925		4,140		3,192		1,140		4,926		3,790		2,562		1,425

				Indirect automobile		20		36		65		34		86		50		41		88				155		135		99		34		265		179		129		88

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		1,347		1,951		1,848		1,421		1,812		1,205		1,066		1,369				6,567		5,220		3,269		1,421		5,452		3,640		2,435		1,369

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		84		-		3,320		-		196		2,014		81		1,283				3,404		3,320		3,320		-		3,574		3,378		1,364		1,283

		Manual		Real estate - residential		28		34		69		128		6		53		137		-				259		231		197		128		196		190		137		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		4,701		4,745		3,545		2,043		2,072		2,201		2,785		2,896				15,034		10,333		5,588		2,043		9,954		7,882		5,681		2,896

				Consumer installment		130		203		194		297		217		277		230		158				824		694		491		297		882		665		388		158

				Indirect automobile		177		158		225		216		229		276		265		275				776		599		441		216		1,045		816		540		275

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		1,100		1,639		1,680		1,382		1,682		1,023		1,113		1,247				5,801		4,701		3,062		1,382		5,065		3,383		2,360		1,247

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		303		74		472		100		223		96		355		218				949		646		572		100		892		669		573		218

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		90		371		61		44		48		96		44		37				566		476		105		44		225		177		81		37

		Manual		Real estate - residential		198		236		263		190		38		83		225		151				887		689		453		190		497		459		376		151

		Manual		Total recoveries		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   13,405		$   12,062		$   14,230		$   10,684		$   3,862		$   5,220		$   1,836		$   3,597				$   50,381		$   36,976		$   24,914		$   10,684		$   14,515		$   10,653		$   5,433		$   3,597



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316				$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316

		Manual		Other real estate owned		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910				6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910

				Repossessed Assets		17		22		9		25		28		60		122		139				17		22		9		25		28		60		122		139

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584				16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949				$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		90,156		80,752		69,655		74,999		69,587		54,621		50,560		43,281				$   90,156		$   80,752		$   69,655		$   74,999		$   69,587		$   54,621		$   50,560		$   43,281

				Total non-performing assets		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230				$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%				0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%				0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.26%		0.23%		0.28%		0.22%		0.08%		0.11%		0.04%		0.09%				0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.22%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.09%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%				9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%				2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		20.74%		23.19%		22.53%		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%				20.74%		23.19%		22.53%		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   2,688,929		$   2,632,836		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180		$   2,679,403		$   2,245,287		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663

				Consumer		241,552		259,797		307,486		349,775		384,037		162,345		167,237		173,642

				Indirect automobile		34,257		47,108		63,231		83,466		108,648		137,183		172,245		214,120

				Mortgage warehouse		818,728		852,823		1,147,413		958,418		1,038,924		980,342		949,191		732,375

				Muncipal		492,668		497,093		510,410		505,515		509,151		516,797		529,268		547,926

		Manual		Premium Finance		946,562		1,007,334		988,731		947,257		1,023,479		1,062,724		942,357		819,163

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		2,139,187		2,236,686		2,217,744		2,144,605		2,086,438		2,009,726		1,747,284		1,577,215

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		8,049,754		7,865,389		7,815,779		7,721,732		7,604,868		7,516,309		7,156,017		6,924,475

		Manual		Real estate - residential		4,857,666		4,802,013		4,702,134		4,564,923		4,420,305		4,176,143		3,874,578		3,318,222

		Manual		Total loans		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   835		$   1,342		$   964		$   868

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		3		6		9		13

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		533		595		759		893

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		171		455		993		162

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		693		698		706		725

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		7,995		8,091		8,213		17,161

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		24,166		24,516		24,456		24,664

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   34,396		$   35,703		$   36,100		$   44,486

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   743		$   353		$   364		$   72

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		11		12		14		31

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		55		101		122		221

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		17		24		-		11

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		767		66		788		788

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		4,181		3,494		4,369		4,341

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,774		$   4,050		$   5,657		$   5,464

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   40,170		$   39,753		$   41,757		$   49,950
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   813,783		$   868,936		$   946,677		$   978,323		$   1,101,582		$   618,713		$   657,143		$   619,192

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		1,285,933		1,379,810		1,377,126		1,294,477		1,371,772		1,452,565		1,317,711		1,147,785

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		9,168,507		9,180,387		9,304,716		9,462,468		9,258,386		9,002,844		8,314,836		7,322,671

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		7,950,322		7,773,538		7,884,023		7,584,925		7,441,376		7,041,382		6,574,111		6,361,220

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		628,186		610,224		602,274		334,039		340,610		367,542		432,719		449,088

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		203,725		187,449		171,035		116,345		104,614		110,408		68,444		51,670

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		218,847		200,735		185,908		227,294		236,913		213,402		196,058		192,175

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   924		$   5,000		$   17,692		$   20,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,836		$   14,176		$   18,840		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		936,733		864,028		998,609		859,614		1,009,935		1,394,529		2,209,761		3,393,238				914,818		907,433		929,496		859,614		1,993,672		2,325,188		2,798,231		3,393,238

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		1,503,889		1,548,647		1,582,076		1,586,404		1,451,861		1,242,811		932,824		623,498				1,555,009		1,572,237		1,584,228		1,586,404		1,065,511		935,313		779,016		623,498

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		40,227		40,896		42,580		43,052		44,320		45,730		39,236		29,605				41,679		42,168		42,814		43,052		39,779		38,249		34,446		29,605

		GL		Other investments		87,678		101,517		117,020		131,044		83,730		51,209		49,550		47,872				109,175		116,419		123,994		131,044		58,170		49,556		48,716		47,872

		GL		Loans held for sale		405,080		464,452		577,606		490,295		371,952		471,070		944,964		1,097,098				484,070		510,690		534,192		490,295		718,599		835,418		1,020,611		1,097,098

		Manual		Loans		20,252,773		20,371,689		20,164,938		19,820,749		19,212,560		18,146,083		16,861,674		15,821,397				20,154,321		20,121,143		19,993,794		19,820,749		17,521,461		16,951,566		16,344,409		15,821,397

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   23,226,380		$   23,391,229		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158		$   22,175,282		$   21,356,432		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708				$   23,259,072		$   23,270,090		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158		$   21,408,028		$   21,149,466		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   6,572,190		$   6,655,191		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373		$   8,138,887		$   8,259,625		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451				$   6,771,464		$   6,838,618		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373		$   8,005,201		$   7,960,149		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451

		GL		NOW accounts		3,760,992		3,661,701		3,949,850		4,145,991		3,621,454		3,701,045		3,695,490		3,684,772				3,878,034		3,917,476		4,047,484		4,145,991		3,675,586		3,693,829		3,690,161		3,684,772

		GL		MMDA		5,994,361		5,527,731		5,002,590		4,994,195		5,161,047		5,026,815		5,087,199		5,240,922				5,382,865		5,176,794		4,998,417		4,994,195		5,128,497		5,117,528		5,163,636		5,240,922

		GL		Savings accounts		817,075		915,678		1,009,749		1,005,614		1,010,966		1,030,298		1,007,340		973,724				936,454		976,684		1,007,693		1,005,614		1,005,752		1,003,995		990,625		973,724

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		752,684		747,270		712,526		632,585		619,282		646,812		674,414		699,412				711,694		697,881		672,777		632,585		659,724		673,353		686,844		699,412

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,528,673		1,453,143		1,311,488		979,740		830,755		859,949		1,019,326		1,074,604				1,320,134		1,249,858		1,146,530		979,740		945,254		983,840		1,046,812		1,074,604

				Retail CDs		2,281,357		2,200,413		2,024,014		1,612,325		1,450,037		1,506,761		1,693,740		1,774,016				2,031,828		1,947,739		1,819,307		1,612,325		1,604,978		1,657,193		1,733,656		1,774,016

		GL		Brokered CDs		1,122,684		1,441,854		1,393,206		125,133		-		-		-		-				1,024,606		991,554		762,672		125,133		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		20,548,659		20,402,568		20,109,198		19,019,631		19,382,391		19,524,544		19,439,534		19,331,885				20,025,251		19,848,865		19,567,425		19,019,631		19,420,014		19,432,694		19,386,007		19,331,885

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		1		92		1,854		4,020				-		-		-		-		1,477		1,974		2,931		4,020

		GL		FHLB advances		538,096		943,855		1,408,855		1,968,811		918,228		94,357		48,746		48,786				1,210,242		1,436,753		1,687,286		1,968,811		279,409		64,130		48,766		48,786

		GL		Other borrowings		311,091		312,572		316,626		361,445		377,056		376,942		376,829		443,657				325,260		330,035		338,912		361,445		393,393		398,898		410,058		443,657

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		130,054		129,554		129,056		128,557		128,060		127,560		127,063		126,563				129,310		129,059		128,808		128,557		127,316		127,066		126,814		126,563

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		979,241		1,385,981		1,854,537		2,458,813		1,423,345		598,951		554,492		623,026				1,664,812		1,895,847		2,155,006		2,458,813		801,595		592,068		588,569		623,026

		GL		Total Funding		$   21,527,900		$   21,788,549		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444		$   20,805,736		$   20,123,495		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911				$   21,690,063		$   21,744,712		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444		$   20,221,609		$   20,024,762		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		4.55%		6.36%		8.44%		11.45%		6.84%		2.98%		2.77%		3.12%				7.68%		8.72%		9.92%		11.45%		3.96%		2.96%		2.95%		3.12%



		Manual		Total FRC		13,082,076		13,093,420		13,108,473		12,983,714		13,022,536		12,821,928		12,280,876		11,505,128

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		64.54%		64.82%		64.03%		64.93%		65.59%		68.18%		69.93%		71.27%

		Manual		FRC Yield		5.38%		5.29%		5.15%		4.98%		4.86%		4.74%		4.61%		4.53%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		1,836,843		1,842,741		1,867,244		1,877,456		1,916,907		1,797,151		1,716,903		1,628,798

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		5,251,295		5,146,819		4,985,835		4,824,722		4,819,150		4,765,961		4,512,153		4,220,649

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		5,993,938		6,103,860		6,255,394		6,281,536		6,286,479		6,258,816		6,051,820		5,655,681



		Manual		Total VRC		7,187,227		7,107,659		7,363,286		7,014,157		6,832,717		5,984,928		5,280,146		4,638,673

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		35.46%		35.18%		35.97%		35.07%		34.41%		31.82%		30.07%		28.73%

		Manual		VRC Yield		7.38%		7.23%		6.95%		6.70%		6.31%		5.41%		4.29%		3.80%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		286,109		246,961		341,730		339,817		399,909		596,253		638,308		569,844

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		11.26%		10.69%		9.87%		9.40%		8.16%		6.58%		5.84%		5.76%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		131,305		374,009		202,545		223,205		212,963		528,455		427,690		235,608

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		8.38%		8.69%		8.47%		7.68%		7.46%		5.90%		4.35%		3.76%

		Manual		Total Production		417,414		620,970		544,275		563,022		612,872		1,124,708		1,065,998		805,452

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		10.35%		9.49%		9.35%		8.72%		7.92%		6.26%		5.24%		5.17%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8		$   27		$   32		$   10				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   77		$   69		$   42		$   10

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		14,368		10,769		13,686		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				47,936		33,568		22,799		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		413		418		430		429		454		459		341		235				1,690		1,277		859		429		1,489		1,035		576		235

		GL		Loans held for sale		6,846		7,460		8,398		7,007		5,519		6,012		10,036		8,132				29,711		22,865		15,405		7,007		29,699		24,180		18,168		8,132

		Manual		Loans (TE)		297,501		298,102		284,471		265,802		245,603		211,223		181,602		170,398				1,145,876		848,375		550,273		265,802		808,826		563,223		352,000		170,398

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   333,161		$   331,503		$   322,900		$   296,651		$   274,597		$   235,233		$   203,538		$   184,387				$   1,284,215		$   951,054		$   619,551		$   296,651		$   897,755		$   623,158		$   387,925		$   184,387



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (451)		$   897		$   44		$   420		$   (315)		$   (597)		$   (379)		$   1,006				$   910		$   1,361		$   464		$   420		$   (285)		$   30		$   627		$   1,006



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		19,293		17,255		$   18,003		$   15,033		$   8,564		$   3,733		$   1,246		$   824				$   69,584		$   50,291		$   33,036		$   15,033		$   14,367		$   5,803		$   2,070		824

		GL		MMDA		54,002		45,683		35,224		27,809		20,683		8,613		2,204		1,643				162,718		108,716		63,033		27,809		33,143		12,460		3,847		1,643

		GL		Savings accounts		974		1,791		2,296		1,288		654		360		140		133				6,349		5,375		3,584		1,288		1,287		633		273		133

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		6,215		5,358		4,012		2,024		1,037		438		459		511				17,609		11,394		6,036		2,024		2,445		1,408		970		511

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		16,042		13,655		10,739		5,605		2,133		890		859		981				46,041		29,999		16,344		5,605		4,863		2,730		1,840		981

				Retail CDs		22,257		19,013		14,751		7,629		3,170		1,328		1,318		1,492				63,650		41,393		22,380		7,629		7,308		4,138		2,810		1,492

		GL		Brokered CDs		15,223		19,257		17,813		1,423		-		-		-		-				53,716		38,493		19,236		1,423		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		3				-		-		-		-		4		4		4		3

		GL		FHLB advances		7,089		12,543		17,222		22,448		8,801		527		192		190				59,302		52,213		39,670		22,448		9,710		909		382		190

		GL		Other borrowings		3,798		3,821		3,902		5,349		4,953		4,655		4,437		5,164				16,870		13,072		9,251		5,349		19,209		14,256		9,601		5,164

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		3,477		3,439		3,201		3,085		2,680		2,105		1,666		1,381				13,202		9,725		6,286		3,085		7,832		5,152		3,047		1,381

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   126,113		$   122,802		$   112,412		$   84,064		$   49,505		$   21,321		$   11,204		$   10,830				$   445,391		$   319,278		$   196,476		$   84,064		$   92,860		$   43,355		$   22,034		$   10,830



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.43%		2.14%		0.73%		0.20%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.71%		0.65%		0.45%		0.20%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		6.09%		4.94%		5.50%		4.30%		3.92%		2.04%		0.81%		0.16%				5.24%		4.95%		4.95%		4.30%		1.15%		0.75%		0.42%		0.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		3.70%		3.78%		4.03%		3.66%		3.56%		3.30%		3.04%		2.76%				3.79%		3.82%		3.85%		3.66%		3.25%		3.09%		2.93%		2.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		4.07%		4.06%		4.05%		4.04%		4.06%		3.98%		3.49%		3.22%				4.05%		4.05%		4.05%		4.04%		3.74%		3.62%		3.37%		3.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		6.71%		6.37%		5.83%		5.80%		5.89%		5.06%		4.26%		3.01%				6.14%		5.99%		5.82%		5.80%		4.13%		3.87%		3.59%		3.01%

				Loans (TE)		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		2.04%		1.87%		1.83%		1.47%		0.94%		0.40%		0.14%		0.09%				1.79%		1.72%		1.65%		1.47%		0.39%		0.21%		0.11%		0.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		3.57%		3.28%		2.82%		2.26%		1.59%		0.68%		0.17%		0.13%				3.02%		2.81%		2.54%		2.26%		0.65%		0.33%		0.15%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.47%		0.78%		0.91%		0.52%		0.26%		0.14%		0.06%		0.06%				0.68%		0.74%		0.72%		0.52%		0.13%		0.08%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		3.28%		2.84%		2.26%		1.30%		0.66%		0.27%		0.27%		0.30%				2.47%		2.18%		1.81%		1.30%		0.37%		0.28%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		4.16%		3.73%		3.28%		2.32%		1.02%		0.41%		0.34%		0.37%				3.49%		3.21%		2.87%		2.32%		0.51%		0.37%		0.35%		0.37%

				Retail CDs		3.87%		3.43%		2.92%		1.92%		0.87%		0.35%		0.31%		0.34%				3.13%		2.84%		2.48%		1.92%		0.46%		0.33%		0.33%		0.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		5.38%		5.30%		5.13%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				5.24%		5.19%		5.09%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		3.17%		2.97%		2.64%		1.82%		1.17%		0.49%		0.17%		0.14%				2.69%		2.51%		2.25%		1.82%		0.49%		0.27%		0.16%		0.14%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.22%		0.30%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.27%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		5.23%		5.27%		4.90%		4.62%		3.80%		2.22%		1.58%		1.58%				4.90%		4.86%		4.74%		4.62%		3.48%		1.90%		1.58%		1.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		4.84%		4.85%		4.94%		6.00%		5.21%		4.90%		4.72%		4.72%				5.19%		5.30%		5.50%		6.00%		4.88%		4.78%		4.72%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		10.61%		10.53%		9.95%		9.73%		8.30%		6.55%		5.26%		4.43%				10.21%		10.07%		9.84%		9.73%		6.15%		5.42%		4.85%		4.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		5.82%		5.67%		5.26%		5.09%		4.58%		4.83%		4.55%		4.39%				5.37%		5.29%		5.17%		5.09%		4.59%		4.59%		4.47%		4.39%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		3.35%		3.22%		2.96%		2.38%		1.55%		0.71%		0.37%		0.36%				2.99%		2.86%		2.68%		2.38%		0.76%		0.48%		0.37%		0.36%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		2.34%		2.40%		2.56%		2.87%		3.36%		3.66%		3.51%		3.20%				2.53%		2.60%		2.70%		2.87%		3.43%		3.46%		3.35%		3.20%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		5.70%		5.61%		5.51%		5.24%		4.92%		4.38%		3.88%		3.54%				5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.24%		4.19%		3.94%		3.71%		3.54%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		5.85%		5.80%		5.66%		5.44%		5.09%		4.64%		4.33%		4.26%				5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%		4.60%		4.42%		4.29%		4.26%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		3.54%		3.52%		3.59%		3.75%		4.03%		3.98%		3.67%		3.33%				3.60%		3.62%		3.67%		3.75%		3.76%		3.67%		3.50%		3.33%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		107.89%		107.36%		106.92%		106.76%		106.58%		106.13%		105.31%		105.40%				107.23%		107.01%		106.84%		106.76%		105.87%		105.62%		105.36%		105.40%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		0.46%		5.98%		-1.42%		-7.98%		6.34%		66.79%		206.75%		1.72%				3.86%		3.88%		3.92%		4.01%		5.07%		4.46%		3.36%		2.67%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		5.85%		5.82%		5.66%		5.45%		5.09%		4.63%		4.32%		4.28%				5.70%		5.65%		5.56%		5.45%		4.60%		4.42%		4.30%		4.28%

				Total Cost of Deposits		2.16%		2.00%		1.76%		1.13%		0.68%		0.29%		0.10%		0.09%				1.78%		1.65%		1.46%		1.13%		0.29%		0.16%		0.09%		0.09%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				FDIC special assessment		11,566		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				11,566		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		-		151		-		-				-		-		-		-		151		151		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		(1,903)		-		-		-		-		-		(39)		(6)				(1,903)		-		-		-		(45)		(45)		(45)		(6)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(2,029)		-		-		-		302		182		2,284		2,024				(2,029)		-		-		-		4,792		4,490		4,308		2,024

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		7,634		-		-		(486)		(1,135)		(738)		(8,593)		(6,659)				7,148		(486)		(486)		(486)		(17,125)		(15,990)		(15,252)		(6,659)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08



		Other Table		Average assets		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  A portion of the merger and conversion charges for YTD September 2022 are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   149,011		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421		$   135,061		$   139,578		$   142,196		$   143,820				$   578,281		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421		$   560,655		$   425,594		$   286,016		$   143,820

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		(235)		-		-		(977)				-		-		-		-		(1,212)		(977)		(977)		(977)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		(11,566)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				(11,566)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		-		(151)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(151)		(151)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		1,903		-		-		-		-		-		39		6				1,903		-		-		-		45		45		45		6

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   139,348		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421		$   134,826		$   139,427		$   142,235		$   142,849				$   568,618		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421		$   559,337		$   424,511		$   285,084		$   142,849



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Other Table		Noninterest income		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   56,248		$   63,181		$   67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				$   242,828		$   186,580		$   123,399		$   56,050		$   284,424		$   236,076		$   170,752		$   86,911

				Total revenue (TE)		$   263,296		$   271,882		$   277,837		$   268,637		$   273,440		$   279,236		$   276,175		$   260,468				$   1,081,652		$   818,356		$   546,474		$   268,637		$   1,089,319		$   815,879		$   536,643		$   260,468

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		288		16		6		(6)		(3)		21		(248)		27				304		16		-		(6)		(203)		(200)		(221)		27

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   263,584		$   271,898		$   277,843		$   268,145		$   271,765		$   278,186		$   265,089		$   250,841				$   1,081,470		$   817,886		$   545,988		$   268,145		$   1,065,881		$   794,116		$   515,930		$   250,841



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Total shareholders' equity		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



				Total assets		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292				$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible assets		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190				$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190



				Equity to Assets		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

				Net income		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

				Plus:

				Income taxes		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

				Provision for credit losses		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

				PPNR		$   113,338		$   129,486		$   128,486		$   128,281		$   137,424		$   138,727		$   133,009		$   115,635				$   499,591		$   386,253		$   256,767		$   128,281		$   524,795		$   387,371		$   248,644		$   115,635



				Average Assets		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

				PPNR ROA		1.77%		2.01%		2.01%		2.07%		2.24%		2.33%		2.28%		2.01%				1.97%		2.03%		2.04%		2.07%		2.22%		2.21%		2.15%		2.01%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   166,114		$   167,595		$   171,441		$   175,328		$   185,909		$   174,507		$   152,122		$   133,745				$   680,478		$   514,364		$   346,769		$   175,328		$   646,283		$   460,374		$   285,867		$   133,745

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		21,194		20,833		40,831		47,140		35,946		10,551		10,175		5,226				129,998		108,804		87,971		47,140		61,898		25,952		15,401		5,226

		Manual		Noninterest income		24,069		26,245		24,652		23,898		23,448		23,269		23,469		21,364				98,864		74,795		48,550		23,898		91,550		68,102		44,833		21,364

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		55,687		56,226		55,196		56,442		52,296		48,599		46,733		49,195				223,551		167,864		111,638		56,442		196,823		144,527		95,928		49,195

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,865		11,437		11,175		11,606		11,482		11,357		11,168		11,074				46,083		34,218		22,781		11,606		45,081		33,599		22,242		11,074

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		12,540		11,786		11,898		11,797		11,085		10,779		10,863		11,230				48,021		35,481		23,695		11,797		43,957		32,872		22,093		11,230

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		33,089		20,274		27,643		19,023		21,811		22,974		21,123		20,045				100,029		66,940		46,666		19,023		85,953		64,142		41,168		20,045

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		113,181		99,723		105,912		98,868		96,674		93,709		89,887		91,544				417,684		304,503		204,780		98,868		371,814		275,140		181,431		91,544

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		55,808		73,284		49,350		53,218		76,737		93,516		75,529		58,339				231,660		175,852		102,568		53,218		304,121		227,384		133,868		58,339

		Manual		Income tax expense		17,206		18,283		13,312		12,848		16,545		22,706		19,120		16,996				61,649		44,443		26,160		12,848		75,367		58,822		36,116		16,996

		Manual		Net income		$   38,602		$   55,001		$   36,038		$   40,370		$   60,192		$   70,810		$   56,409		$   41,343				$   170,011		$   131,409		$   76,408		$   40,370		$   228,754		$   168,562		$   97,752		$   41,343

		Manual		Average Assets		$   23,219,912		$   23,389,972		$   23,527,744		$   23,791,301		$   22,731,337		$   21,817,428		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589				$   23,482,232		$   23,569,672		$   23,659,523		$   23,791,301		$   21,398,597		$   20,954,350		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		59.51%		51.45%		54.01%		49.63%		46.18%		47.38%		51.19%		59.02%				53.59%		51.68%		51.80%		49.63%		50.39%		52.06%		54.86%		59.02%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.41%		0.45%		0.42%		0.41%		0.41%		0.42%		0.45%		0.43%				0.42%		0.42%		0.41%		0.41%		0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.43%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		1.93%		1.69%		1.81%		1.69%		1.69%		1.70%		1.71%		1.86%				1.78%		1.73%		1.75%		1.69%		1.74%		1.76%		1.78%		1.86%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.52%		1.25%		1.39%		1.28%		1.28%		1.28%		1.27%		1.42%				1.36%		1.30%		1.33%		1.28%		1.31%		1.32%		1.34%		1.42%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.66%		0.93%		0.61%		0.69%		1.05%		1.29%		1.07%		0.84%				0.72%		0.75%		0.65%		0.69%		1.07%		1.08%		0.96%		0.84%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   24,053		$   22,805		$   21,417		$   20,027		$   19,837		$   19,283		$   20,779		$   19,295				$   88,302		$   64,249		$   41,444		$   20,027		$   79,194		$   59,357		$   40,074		$   19,295

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,005		2,399		3,278		2,853		(2,778)		9,043		4,499		1,587				9,535		8,530		6,131		2,853		12,351		15,129		6,086		1,587

		Manual		Noninterest income		30,588		35,691		39,808		31,058		24,011		38,584		57,795		61,649				137,145		106,557		70,866		31,058		182,039		158,028		119,444		61,649

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		16,996		21,231		21,930		20,160		19,164		25,813		31,219		31,614				80,317		63,321		42,090		20,160		107,810		88,646		62,833		31,614

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1,210		1,182		1,224		1,283		1,242		1,460		1,406		1,471				4,899		3,689		2,507		1,283		5,579		4,337		2,877		1,471

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,318		1,052		1,397		1,069		1,203		1,082		1,123		1,172				4,836		3,518		2,466		1,069		4,580		3,377		2,295		1,172

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		11,634		12,153		11,859		11,747		11,126		11,641		12,812		12,645				47,393		35,759		23,606		11,747		48,224		37,098		25,457		12,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		31,158		35,618		36,410		34,259		32,735		39,996		46,560		46,902				137,445		106,287		70,669		34,259		166,193		133,458		93,462		46,902

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		22,478		20,479		21,537		13,973		13,891		8,828		27,515		32,455				78,467		55,989		35,510		13,973		82,689		68,798		59,970		32,455

		Manual		Income tax expense		4,720		4,301		4,523		2,934		2,916		1,854		5,779		6,815				16,478		11,758		7,457		2,934		17,364		14,448		12,594		6,815

		Manual		Net income		$   17,758		$   16,178		$   17,014		$   11,039		$   10,975		$   6,974		$   21,736		$   25,640				$   61,989		$   44,231		$   28,053		$   11,039		$   65,325		$   54,350		$   47,376		$   25,640

		Manual		Production		891,098		1,175,565		1,332,795		946,364		947,318		1,259,688		1,730,467		1,525,349				4,345,822		3,454,724		2,279,159		946,364		5,462,822		4,515,504		3,255,816		1,525,349

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		6.54%		6.73%		6.28%		6.03%		6.07%		5.27%		4.65%		3.66%				6.40%		6.36%		6.18%		6.03%		4.76%		4.49%		4.19%		3.66%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985				$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985

		Manual		Purchase %		85.14%		85.29%		85.07%		83.97%		82.67%		85.63%		83.50%		78.00%				84.90%		84.84%		84.61%		83.97%		82.31%		82.24%		80.92%		78.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		25.51%		22.87%		22.79%		22.22%		20.73%		18.81%		15.10%		16.00%				23.25%		22.66%		22.55%		22.22%		17.18%		16.44%		15.52%		16.00%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		1.93%		2.15%		2.18%		1.96%		1.26%		2.10%		2.36%		2.94%				2.07%		2.11%		2.09%		1.96%		2.27%		2.48%		2.63%		2.94%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		248		261		270		269		279		272		281		275				248		261		270		269		279		272		281		275

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   3,593		$   4,504		$   4,936		$   3,518		$   3,395		$   4,631		$   6,158		$   5,547

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		$   71.60		$   61.98		$   63.01		$   41.04		$   39.34		$   25.64		$   77.35		$   93.24

				Efficiency Ratio		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%		74.66%		69.12%		59.26%		57.94%				60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%		63.62%		61.39%		58.59%		57.94%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%		77.62%		70.35%		68.74%		65.79%				60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%		69.81%		68.13%		67.23%		65.79%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   5,965		$   6,008		$   6,166		$   5,700		$   6,601		$   6,979		$   6,700		$   6,447				$   23,839		$   17,874		$   11,866		$   5,700		$   26,727		$   20,126		$   13,147		$   6,447

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(68)		(589)		411		(194)		117		(1,836)		867		(222)				(440)		(372)		217		(194)		(1,074)		(1,191)		645		(222)

		Manual		Noninterest income		929		662		1,404		480		579		1,516		1,041		1,401				3,475		2,546		1,884		480		4,537		3,958		2,442		1,401

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		296		924		772		802		427		1,055		208		283				2,794		2,498		1,574		802		1,973		1,546		491		283

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		3		1		-		1		1		1		1		1				5		2		1		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		51		30		44		46		49		43		48		47				171		120		90		46		187		138		95		47

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		229		219		223		202		191		209		212		218				873		644		425		202		830		639		430		218

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		579		1,174		1,039		1,051		668		1,308		469		549				3,843		3,264		2,090		1,051		2,994		2,326		1,018		549

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		6,383		6,085		6,120		5,323		6,395		9,023		6,405		7,521				23,911		17,528		11,443		5,323		29,344		22,949		13,926		7,521

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,340		1,278		1,285		1,118		1,342		1,895		1,346		1,579				5,021		3,681		2,403		1,118		6,162		4,820		2,925		1,579

		Manual		Net income		$   5,043		$   4,807		$   4,835		$   4,205		$   5,053		$   7,128		$   5,059		$   5,942				$   18,890		$   13,847		$   9,040		$   4,205		$   23,182		$   18,129		$   11,001		$   5,942

		Manual		Production		$   1,858,564		$   2,398,748		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383		$   1,994,022		$   2,575,162		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680				$   8,872,457		$   7,013,893		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383		$   10,042,232		$   8,048,210		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		7.66%		7.38%		6.91%		6.65%		5.98%		5.36%		4.12%		3.68%				7.14%		7.00%		6.81%		6.65%		4.69%		4.37%		3.91%		3.68%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		5,570		7,072		7,697		5,008		5,586		6,938		8,019		8,015				25,347		19,777		12,705		5,008		28,558		22,972		16,034		8,015

		Manual		Number of Customers		99		105		112		115		118		119		115		113				99		105		112		115		118		119		115		113

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000				$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		22		20		18		16		18		18		17		13				19		18		17		16		16		16		15		13

				Efficiency Ratio		8.40%		17.60%		13.73%		17.01%		9.30%		15.40%		6.06%		7.00%				14.07%		15.98%		15.20%		17.01%		9.58%		9.66%		6.53%		7.00%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   2,168		$   1,962		$   2,331		$   1,957		$   2,491		$   2,424		$   3,798		$   6,011				$   8,418		$   6,250		$   4,288		$   1,957		$   14,724		$   12,233		$   9,809		$   6,011

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		794		1,677		424		(104)		265		52		(523)		(143)				2,791		1,997		320		(104)		(349)		(614)		(666)		(143)

		Manual		Noninterest income		653		579		1,476		605		302		1,946		1,526		2,491				3,313		2,660		2,081		605		6,265		5,963		4,017		2,491

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,014		1,209		1,316		1,309		1,306		1,412		1,316		1,271				4,848		3,834		2,625		1,309		5,305		3,999		2,587		1,271

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		36		36		40		37		98		82		81		99				149		113		77		37		360		262		180		99

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		19		32		46		37		30		29		29		28				134		115		83		37		116		86		57		28

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(189)		157		333		422		368		100		539		380				723		912		755		422		1,387		1,019		919		380

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		880		1,434		1,735		1,805		1,802		1,623		1,965		1,778				5,854		4,974		3,540		1,805		7,168		5,366		3,743		1,778

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		1,147		(570)		1,648		861		726		2,695		3,882		6,867				3,086		1,939		2,509		861		14,170		13,444		10,749		6,867

		Manual		Income tax expense		241		(120)		346		181		153		566		815		1,442				648		407		527		181		2,976		2,823		2,257		1,442

		Manual		Net income		$   906		$   (450)		$   1,302		$   680		$   573		$   2,129		$   3,067		$   5,425				$   2,438		$   1,532		$   1,982		$   680		$   11,194		$   10,621		$   8,492		$   5,425

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   15,247		$   18,012		$   6,844		$   21,741		$   16,494		$   35,676		$   24,538		$   19,633				$   61,844		$   46,597		$   28,585		$   21,741		$   96,341		$   79,847		$   44,171		$   19,633

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		9.33%		8.97%		9.78%		9.06%		8.19%		6.64%		5.56%		5.36%				9.18%		9.13%		9.23%		9.06%		6.37%		5.99%		5.47%		5.36%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   3,159		$   2,006		$   13,382		$   5,197		$   3,350		$   17,936		$   10,936		$   17,733				$   23,744		$   20,585		$   18,579		$   5,197		$   49,955		$   46,605		$   28,669		$   17,733

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		106.59%		108.18%		109.44%		105.37%		110.88%		109.25%		109.97%		111.84%				108.06%		108.29%		108.30%		105.37%		110.44%		110.40%		111.13%		111.84%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948				$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589				$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589

				Efficiency Ratio		31.19%		56.43%		45.57%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				49.90%		55.82%		55.58%		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		31.19%		56.43%		45.57%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				49.90%		55.82%		55.58%		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   7,801		$   9,381		$   8,185		$   8,640		$   9,299		$   9,788		$   7,965		$   7,046				$   34,007		$   26,206		$   16,825		$   8,640		$   34,098		$   24,799		$   15,011		$   7,046

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		27		139		572		34		(660)		(158)		(94)		(217)				772		745		606		34		(1,129)		(469)		(311)		(217)

		Manual		Noninterest income		9		4		9		9		8		9		10		6				31		22		18		9		33		25		16		6

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,973		2,308		2,122		2,197		2,003		1,818		2,069		1,918				8,600		6,627		4,319		2,197		7,808		5,805		3,987		1,918

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		83		89		83		59		82		83		90		82				314		231		142		59		337		255		172		82

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		100		73		66		85		119		82		92		95				324		224		151		85		388		269		187		95

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,057		1,027		1,036		1,097		978		959		1,064		952				4,217		3,160		2,133		1,097		3,953		2,975		2,016		952

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,213		3,497		3,307		3,438		3,182		2,942		3,315		3,047				13,455		10,242		6,745		3,438		12,486		9,304		6,362		3,047

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		4,570		5,749		4,315		5,177		6,785		7,013		4,754		4,222				19,811		15,241		9,492		5,177		22,774		15,989		8,976		4,222

		Manual		Income tax expense		945		1,170		869		1,050		1,357		1,499		959		874				4,034		3,089		1,919		1,050		4,689		3,332		1,833		874

		Manual		Net income		$   3,625		$   4,579		$   3,446		$   4,127		$   5,428		$   5,514		$   3,795		$   3,348				$   15,777		$   12,152		$   7,573		$   4,127		$   18,085		$   12,657		$   7,143		$   3,348

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   1,139,791		$   1,163,460		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795		$   1,145,715		$   1,102,268		$   965,441		$   865,053				$   1,128,376		$   1,124,571		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795		$   1,019,619		$   977,587		$   915,247		$   865,053

		Manual		Production		$   555,760		$   618,866		$   619,239		$   566,370		$   602,041		$   698,562		$   638,619		$   545,279				$   2,360,235		$   1,804,475		$   1,185,609		$   566,370		$   2,484,501		$   1,882,460		$   1,183,898		$   545,279

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		7.74%		7.88%		7.60%		7.13%		6.23%		4.99%		4.05%		3.26%				7.59%		7.55%		7.38%		7.13%		4.67%		4.17%		3.69%		3.26%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		1.59%		1.96%		1.58%		1.89%		2.35%		2.52%		1.98%		1.98%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.26%		1.56%		1.26%		1.51%		1.88%		1.98%		1.58%		1.57%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		41.14%		37.26%		40.36%		39.75%		34.19%		30.03%		41.57%		43.21%				39.53%		39.05%		40.05%		39.75%		36.58%		37.48%		42.34%		43.21%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		Manual		Noninterest income		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		45,820		33,830		41,094		32,491		34,474		35,883		35,750		34,240				153,235		107,415		73,585		32,491		140,347		105,873		69,990		34,240

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		Manual		Net income		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (203,171)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (202,685)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   -		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.19		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.18				$   - 0		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   5.01		$   3.82		$   2.48		$   1.18

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		68,879,352		68,989,549		69,171,562		69,138,431		69,124,855		69,136,046		69,345,735				-		69,023,201		69,084,746		69,171,562		69,193,591		69,213,012		69,246,084		69,345,735

		Manual		Diluted		-		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				-		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				-		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   45.34		$   37.18		$   50.54		$   54.24		$   50.94		$   46.28		$   55.62				$   - 0		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   33.21		$   28.33		$   34.28		$   44.61		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56				$   - 0		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   34.28		$   38.22		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88				$   - 0		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		361,167		475,198		452,242		340,890		346,522		446,121		471,858				-		429,170		463,720		452,242		400,670		420,703		458,990		471,858

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987				$   -		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#REF!		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		0.6479432742		0.1601205015		17.26%		15.89%		14.97%		21.74%		29.09%		32.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.40%		16.61%		15.89%		24.04%		27.45%		30.52%		32.05%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		52.64%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		-1351.35%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   -		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   -		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		2,049		2,069		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033				-		2,049		2,069		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		601		613		630		633		671		712		714				-		601		613		630		633		671		712		714

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		8		8		8		8		9		9		10				-		8		8		8		8		9		9		10

		Manual		SBA Division		-		33		35		39		39		40		36		35				-		33		35		39		39		40		36		35

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		78		76		78		76		77		78		77				-		78		76		78		76		77		78		77

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,769		2,801		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869		-		-		2,769		2,801		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,542		$   12,470		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,542		$   12,470		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589

		Manual		Branch locations		-		164		164		164		164		164		164		165				-		164		164		164		164		164		164		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718
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				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (868,675)		$   304,699		$   292,012		$   271,964		$   250,263		$   216,400		$   190,740		$   177,566				$   -		$   868,675		$   563,976		$   271,964		$   834,969		$   584,706		$   368,306		$   177,566

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(44,969)		14,754		15,915		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				-		44,969		30,215		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(1,009)		331		339		339		358		363		269		186				-		1,009		678		339		1,176		818		455		186

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(33,568)		10,769		13,686		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				-		33,568		22,799		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		8		27		32		10				-		-		-		-		77		69		42		10

		GL		Total interest income		(948,221)		330,553		321,952		295,716		273,642		234,302		202,568		183,374				-		948,221		617,668		295,716		893,886		620,244		385,942		183,374



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(244,268)		102,999		88,087		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				-		244,268		141,269		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(75,010)		19,803		24,325		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				-		75,010		55,207		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total interest expense		(319,278)		122,802		112,412		84,064		49,505		21,321		11,204		10,830				-		319,278		196,476		84,064		92,860		43,355		22,034		10,830



		GL		Net interest income		(628,943)		207,751		209,540		211,652		224,137		212,981		191,364		172,544				-		628,943		421,192		211,652		801,026		576,889		363,908		172,544

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(123,114)		30,095		43,643		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				-		123,114		93,019		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		3,415		(5,634)		1,873		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				-		(3,415)		2,219		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		(5)		(2)		-		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				-		5		7		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		(119,704)		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(509,239)		183,292		164,024		161,923		191,247		195,329		176,440		166,313		-		-		509,239		325,947		161,923		729,329		538,082		342,753		166,313

																						14,956

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(34,323)		12,092		11,295		10,936		11,125		11,168		11,148		11,058				-		34,323		22,231		10,936		44,499		33,374		22,206		11,058

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(108,424)		36,290		40,742		31,392		22,855		40,350		58,761		62,938				-		108,424		72,134		31,392		184,904		162,049		121,699		62,938

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(3,167)		1,221		975		971		968		970		998		939				-		3,167		1,946		971		3,875		2,907		1,937		939

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		16		(16)		(6)		6		3		(21)		248		(27)				-		(16)		-		6		203		200		221		(27)

		GL		Other noninterest income		(40,682)		13,594		14,343		12,745		13,397		12,857		12,686		12,003				-		40,682		27,088		12,745		50,943		37,546		24,689		12,003

		GL		Total noninterest income		(186,580)		63,181		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		186,580		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(244,144)		81,898		81,336		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				-		244,144		162,246		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(38,253)		12,745		12,522		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				-		38,253		25,508		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(39,458)		12,973		13,451		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				-		39,458		26,485		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		77		(1,360)		848		435		372		126		496		(965)				-		(77)		1,283		435		29		(343)		(469)		(965)

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(8,882)		2,723		2,627		3,532		3,818		3,553		3,122		1,988				-		8,882		6,159		3,532		12,481		8,663		5,110		1,988

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(13,819)		4,425		4,688		4,706		4,709		4,710		5,144		5,181				-		13,819		9,394		4,706		19,744		15,035		10,325		5,181

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(84,791)		28,042		32,931		23,818		25,340		27,494		26,988		27,059				-		84,791		56,749		23,818		106,881		81,541		54,047		27,059

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(429,270)		141,446		148,403		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				-		429,270		287,824		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(266,549)		105,027		82,970		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				-		266,549		161,522		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		GL		Income tax expense		(63,378)		24,912		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				-		63,378		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		GL		Net income		$   (203,171)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (815,523)		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   -		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		0.17%		0.33%		0.02%		0.16%		-0.12%		-0.21%		-0.14%		0.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.09%		0.16%		-0.03%		0.00%		0.12%		0.39%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		0.53%		0.88%		0.06%		0.55%		-0.31%		-0.51%		-0.37%		1.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.53%		0.30%		0.55%		-0.07%		0.01%		0.32%		1.06%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.70%		0.80%		0.41%		0.30%		0.24%		-0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.65%		0.75%		0.80%		0.22%		0.16%		0.09%		-0.06%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.27%		1.31%		1.22%		1.32%		1.40%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.28%		1.29%		1.31%		1.35%		1.40%		1.43%		1.47%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.05%		0.91%		0.79%		1.10%		1.44%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		0.91%		1.20%		1.35%		1.48%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.20%		2.32%		2.25%		2.20%		2.34%		2.44%		2.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		2.29%		2.25%		2.37%		2.42%		2.46%		2.49%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.22%		1.27%		1.35%		1.41%		1.25%		1.00%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.28%		1.31%		1.35%		1.16%		1.08%		0.99%		0.97%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		23.78%		23.72%		24.51%		23.08%		21.35%		23.56%		23.73%		25.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.78%		23.81%		23.08%		23.52%		24.17%		24.50%		25.32%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   241,137		$   284,552		$   266,400		$   284,567		$   269,193		$   345,627		$   257,316

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		1,304,636		1,034,578		1,754,453		833,565		1,061,975		1,961,209		3,541,144

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		1,424,081		1,460,356		1,496,836		1,500,060		1,255,149		1,052,268		579,204

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		141,859		142,513		134,175		134,864		130,214		111,654		91,454

		GL		Other investments		-		104,957		109,656		146,715		110,992		60,560		49,500		49,395

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		381,466		391,472		395,096		392,078		297,987		555,665		901,550



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		20,201,079		20,471,759		19,997,871		19,855,253		18,806,856		17,561,022		16,143,801

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(290,104)		(272,071)		(242,658)		(205,677)		(184,891)		(172,642)		(161,251)

		GL		Loans, net		-		19,910,975		20,199,688		19,755,213		19,649,576		18,621,965		17,388,380		15,982,550



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		3,397		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		217,564		218,662		218,878		220,283		222,694		224,249		224,293

		GL		Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		393,769		391,483		389,201		388,405		386,533		384,862		332,914

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		45,619		39,274		26,455		27,802		6,549		-		-

		GL		Other assets		-		420,349		409,768		386,326		388,411		366,021		474,552		455,460

				Other assets		-		465,968		449,042		412,781		416,213		372,570		474,552		455,460

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   6,589,610		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893		$   7,929,579		$   8,343,200		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		14,000,735		13,736,228		12,599,562		11,533,159		11,123,719		11,422,053		11,718,234

		GL		Total deposits		-		20,590,345		20,443,125		19,897,455		19,462,738		19,466,919		19,684,982		19,588,441

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		953		2,065

		GL		Other borrowings		-		1,209,553		1,536,989		2,401,327		1,875,736		725,664		425,592		425,520

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		129,817		129,319		128,820		128,322		127,823		127,325		126,827

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		421,046		406,555		407,587		389,090		374,181		375,242		410,280

		GL		Total liabilities		-		22,350,761		22,515,988		22,835,189		21,855,886		20,694,587		20,614,094		20,553,133



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		72,514		72,515		72,484		72,264		72,247		72,251		72,212

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,942,852		1,939,865		1,937,664		1,935,211		1,932,906		1,931,088		1,928,702

		GL		Retained earnings		-		1,484,424		1,414,742		1,362,512		1,311,258		1,239,477		1,157,359		1,077,725

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		(60,818)		(50,618)		(35,581)		(46,507)		(50,734)		(12,635)		(1,841)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(91,903)		(91,874)		(83,884)		(74,826)		(74,826)		(74,687)		(69,639)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		3,347,069		3,284,630		3,253,195		3,197,400		3,119,070		3,073,376		3,007,159

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		1,108,021		1,112,446		1,117,134		1,121,840		1,133,974		1,138,669		1,143,102

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		15,340,105		15,402,536		15,129,709		13,537,217		11,977,206		11,975,923		12,272,646

		Other Table		Average assets		-		25,525,913		25,631,846		25,115,927		24,354,979		23,598,465		23,405,201		23,275,654

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		3,324,960		3,293,049		3,250,289		3,168,320		3,123,718		3,043,280		2,994,652





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		91.67%		91.51%		91.71%		91.11%		90.76%		89.88%		90.05%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.54%		4.38%		7.33%		3.65%		4.91%		9.21%		16.69%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.09%		7.25%		7.43%		7.65%		6.69%		5.70%		3.39%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		87.37%		88.36%		85.24%		88.70%		88.40%		85.09%		80.35%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.00%		32.81%		36.68%		40.74%		42.86%		41.98%		40.18%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.52%		18.89%		19.33%		19.89%		18.58%		19.15%		19.15%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.26%		25.85%		24.03%		26.71%		25.90%		25.29%		26.74%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.03%		4.92%		5.09%		5.11%		5.29%		5.20%		5.11%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.18%		17.54%		14.87%		7.55%		7.37%		8.38%		8.82%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   21,929,715		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602		$   21,466,796		$   20,320,406		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		93.89%		92.46%		88.72%		90.66%		95.80%		97.26%		97.25%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (20,582,545)		$   (280,686)		$   470,264		$   145,636		$   1,142,488		$   988,156		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		381,466		10,006		3,624		(3,018)		(94,091)		257,678		345,885		353,082

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(472,266)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (20,201,079)		$   (270,680)		$   473,888		$   142,618		$   576,131		$   1,245,834		$   1,417,221		$   269,543				$   (19,855,253)		$   345,826		$   616,506		$   142,618		$   3,508,729		$   2,932,598		$   1,686,764		$   269,543

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		-5.29%		9.48%		2.87%		12.25%		28.38%		35.11%		6.79%				-100.00%		2.32%		6.21%		2.87%		22.10%		24.63%		21.25%		6.79%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981				$   -		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		1,711		-		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		1,711		-		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(123,114)		30,095		43,643		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				-		123,114		93,019		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		3,415		(5,634)		1,873		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				-		(3,415)		2,219		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		(5)		(2)		-		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				-		5		7		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		(119,704)		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231



		Manual		Charge-offs		(55,114)		19,488		20,670		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				-		55,114		35,626		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579

		Manual		Recoveries		(18,138)		7,426		6,440		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				-		18,138		10,712		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(36,976)		12,062		14,230		10,684		3,862		5,220		1,836		3,597				-		36,976		24,914		10,684		14,515		10,653		5,433		3,597



		Manual		Ending balance		$   258,163		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   -		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251				$   -		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		48,996		54,630		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194				-		48,996		54,630		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		80		82		82		75		79		88		170				-		80		82		82		75		79		88		170

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   -		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   (41,885)		$   16,336		$   13,316		$   12,233		$   5,108		$   4,722		$   4,391		$   4,414				$   -		$   41,885		$   25,549		$   12,233		$   18,635		$   13,527		$   8,805		$   4,414

				Consumer installment		(4,323)		1,131		2,052		1,140		1,136		1,228		1,137		1,425				-		4,323		3,192		1,140		4,926		3,790		2,562		1,425

				Indirect automobile		(135)		36		65		34		86		50		41		88				-		135		99		34		265		179		129		88

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(5,220)		1,951		1,848		1,421		1,812		1,205		1,066		1,369				-		5,220		3,269		1,421		5,452		3,640		2,435		1,369

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(3,320)		-		3,320		-		196		2,014		81		1,283				-		3,320		3,320		-		3,574		3,378		1,364		1,283

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(231)		34		69		128		6		53		137		-				-		231		197		128		196		190		137		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		(55,114)		19,488		20,670		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				-		55,114		35,626		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		(10,331)		4,743		3,545		2,043		2,072		2,201		2,785		2,896				-		10,331		5,588		2,043		9,954		7,882		5,681		2,896

				Consumer installment		(696)		205		194		297		217		277		230		158				-		696		491		297		882		665		388		158

				Indirect automobile		(599)		158		225		216		229		276		265		275				-		599		441		216		1,045		816		540		275

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(4,701)		1,639		1,680		1,382		1,682		1,023		1,113		1,247				-		4,701		3,062		1,382		5,065		3,383		2,360		1,247

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(646)		74		472		100		223		96		355		218				-		646		572		100		892		669		573		218

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(476)		371		61		44		48		96		44		37				-		476		105		44		225		177		81		37

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(689)		236		263		190		38		83		225		151				-		689		453		190		497		459		376		151

		Manual		Total recoveries		(18,138)		7,426		6,440		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				-		18,138		10,712		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (36,976)		$   12,062		$   14,230		$   10,684		$   3,862		$   5,220		$   1,836		$   3,597				$   -		$   36,976		$   24,914		$   10,684		$   14,515		$   10,653		$   5,433		$   3,597



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316				$   -		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		3,397		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910				-		3,397		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910

				Repossessed Assets		-		22		9		25		28		60		122		139				-		22		9		25		28		60		122		139

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		11,891		13,424		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584				-		11,891		13,424		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949				$   -		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		80,752		69,655		74,999		69,587		54,621		50,560		43,281				$   -		$   80,752		$   69,655		$   74,999		$   69,587		$   54,621		$   50,560		$   43,281

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230				$   - 0		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.28%		0.22%		0.08%		0.11%		0.04%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.25%		0.22%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.09%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.19%		22.53%		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.19%		22.53%		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   2,632,836		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180		$   2,679,403		$   2,245,287		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663

				Consumer		-		259,797		307,486		349,775		384,037		162,345		167,237		173,642

				Indirect automobile		-		47,108		63,231		83,466		108,648		137,183		172,245		214,120

				Mortgage warehouse		-		852,823		1,147,413		958,418		1,038,924		980,342		949,191		732,375

				Muncipal		-		497,093		510,410		505,515		509,151		516,797		529,268		547,926

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		1,007,334		988,731		947,257		1,023,479		1,062,724		942,357		819,163

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		2,236,686		2,217,744		2,144,605		2,086,438		2,009,726		1,747,284		1,577,215

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		7,865,389		7,815,779		7,721,732		7,604,868		7,516,309		7,156,017		6,924,475

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		4,802,013		4,702,134		4,564,923		4,420,305		4,176,143		3,874,578		3,318,222

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   835		$   1,342		$   964		$   868

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		3		6		9		13

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		533		595		759		893

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		171		455		993		162

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		693		698		706		725

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		7,995		8,091		8,213		17,161

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		24,166		24,516		24,456		24,664

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   34,396		$   35,703		$   36,100		$   44,486

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   743		$   353		$   364		$   72

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		11		12		14		31

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		55		101		122		221

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		17		24		-		11

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		767		66		788		788

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		4,181		3,494		4,369		4,341

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,774		$   4,050		$   5,657		$   5,464

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   40,170		$   39,753		$   41,757		$   49,950
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   868,936		$   946,677		$   978,323		$   1,101,582		$   618,713		$   657,143		$   619,192

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		1,379,810		1,377,126		1,294,477		1,371,772		1,452,565		1,317,711		1,147,785

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		9,180,387		9,304,716		9,462,468		9,258,386		9,002,844		8,314,836		7,322,671

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		7,773,538		7,884,023		7,584,925		7,441,376		7,041,382		6,574,111		6,361,220

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		610,224		602,274		334,039		340,610		367,542		432,719		449,088

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		187,449		171,035		116,345		104,614		110,408		68,444		51,670

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		200,735		185,908		227,294		236,913		213,402		196,058		192,175

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   924		$   5,000		$   17,692		$   20,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,836		$   14,176		$   18,840		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		864,028		998,609		859,614		1,009,935		1,394,529		2,209,761		3,393,238				-		907,433		929,496		859,614		1,993,672		2,325,188		2,798,231		3,393,238

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		1,548,647		1,582,076		1,586,404		1,451,861		1,242,811		932,824		623,498				-		1,572,237		1,584,228		1,586,404		1,065,511		935,313		779,016		623,498

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		40,896		42,580		43,052		44,320		45,730		39,236		29,605				-		42,168		42,814		43,052		39,779		38,249		34,446		29,605

		GL		Other investments		-		101,517		117,020		131,044		83,730		51,209		49,550		47,872				-		116,419		123,994		131,044		58,170		49,556		48,716		47,872

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		464,452		577,606		490,295		371,952		471,070		944,964		1,097,098				-		510,690		534,192		490,295		718,599		835,418		1,020,611		1,097,098

		Manual		Loans		-		20,371,689		20,164,938		19,820,749		19,212,560		18,146,083		16,861,674		15,821,397				-		20,121,143		19,993,794		19,820,749		17,521,461		16,951,566		16,344,409		15,821,397

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   23,391,229		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158		$   22,175,282		$   21,356,432		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708				$   -		$   23,270,090		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158		$   21,408,028		$   21,149,466		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   6,655,191		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373		$   8,138,887		$   8,259,625		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451				$   -		$   7,009,382		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373		$   8,005,201		$   7,960,149		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451

		GL		NOW accounts		-		3,661,701		3,949,850		4,145,991		3,621,454		3,701,045		3,695,490		3,684,772				-		3,746,712		4,047,484		4,145,991		3,675,586		3,693,829		3,690,161		3,684,772

		GL		MMDA		-		5,527,731		5,002,590		4,994,195		5,161,047		5,026,815		5,087,199		5,240,922				-		5,176,794		4,998,417		4,994,195		5,128,497		5,117,528		5,163,636		5,240,922

		GL		Savings accounts		-		915,678		1,009,749		1,005,614		1,010,966		1,030,298		1,007,340		973,724				-		976,684		1,007,693		1,005,614		1,005,752		1,003,995		990,625		973,724

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#REF!		747,270		712,526		632,585		619,282		646,812		674,414		699,412				-		697,881		672,777		632,585		659,724		673,353		686,844		699,412

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		1,453,143		1,311,488		979,740		830,755		859,949		1,019,326		1,074,604				-		1,249,858		1,146,530		979,740		945,254		983,840		1,046,812		1,074,604

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#REF!		2,200,413		2,024,014		1,612,325		1,450,037		1,506,761		1,693,740		1,774,016				-		1,947,739		1,819,307		1,612,325		1,604,978		1,657,193		1,733,656		1,774,016

		GL		Brokered CDs		ERROR:#REF!		1,441,854		1,393,206		125,133		-		-		-		-				-		991,554		762,672		125,133		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		20,402,568		20,109,198		19,019,631		19,382,391		19,524,544		19,439,534		19,331,885				-		19,848,865		19,567,425		19,019,631		19,420,014		19,432,694		19,386,007		19,331,885

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		1		92		1,854		4,020				-		-		-		-		1,477		1,974		2,931		4,020

		GL		FHLB advances		-		943,855		1,408,855		1,968,811		918,228		94,357		48,746		48,786				-		1,436,753		1,687,286		1,968,811		279,409		64,130		48,766		48,786

		GL		Other borrowings		-		312,572		316,626		361,445		377,056		376,942		376,829		443,657				-		330,035		338,912		361,445		393,393		398,898		410,058		443,657

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		129,554		129,056		128,557		128,060		127,560		127,063		126,563				-		129,059		128,808		128,557		127,316		127,066		126,814		126,563

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		1,385,981		1,854,537		2,458,813		1,423,345		598,951		554,492		623,026				-		1,895,847		2,155,006		2,458,813		801,595		592,068		588,569		623,026

		GL		Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		$   21,788,549		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444		$   20,805,736		$   20,123,495		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911				$   -		$   21,744,712		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444		$   20,221,609		$   20,024,762		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		6.36%		8.44%		11.45%		6.84%		2.98%		2.77%		3.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.72%		9.92%		11.45%		3.96%		2.96%		2.95%		3.12%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		13,093,420		13,108,473		12,983,714		13,022,536		12,821,928		12,280,876		11,505,128

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		64.82%		64.03%		64.93%		65.59%		68.18%		69.93%		71.27%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.86%		5.29%		5.15%		4.98%		4.86%		4.74%		4.61%		4.53%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,842,741		1,867,244		1,877,456		1,916,907		1,797,151		1,716,903		1,628,798

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		5,146,819		4,985,835		4,824,722		4,819,150		4,765,961		4,512,153		4,220,649

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		6,103,860		6,255,394		6,281,536		6,286,479		6,258,816		6,051,820		5,655,681



		Manual		Total VRC		-		7,107,659		7,363,286		7,014,157		6,832,717		5,984,928		5,280,146		4,638,673

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		35.18%		35.97%		35.07%		34.41%		31.82%		30.07%		28.73%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		7.23%		6.95%		6.70%		6.31%		5.41%		4.29%		3.80%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		341,730		339,817		399,909		596,253		638,308		569,844

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		9.87%		9.40%		8.16%		6.58%		5.84%		5.76%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		202,545		223,205		212,963		528,455		427,690		235,608

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		8.47%		7.68%		7.46%		5.90%		4.35%		3.76%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		544,275		563,022		612,872		1,124,708		1,065,998		805,452

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.35%		8.72%		7.92%		6.26%		5.24%		5.17%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8		$   27		$   32		$   10				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   77		$   69		$   42		$   10

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		(33,568)		10,769		13,686		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				-		33,568		22,799		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		(44,969)		14,754		15,915		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				-		44,969		30,215		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		418		430		429		454		459		341		235				-		1,277		859		429		1,489		1,035		576		235

		GL		Loans held for sale		(22,865)		7,460		8,398		7,007		5,519		6,012		10,036		8,132				-		22,865		15,405		7,007		29,699		24,180		18,168		8,132

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		298,102		284,471		265,802		245,603		211,223		181,602		170,398				-		848,375		550,273		265,802		808,826		563,223		352,000		170,398

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (101,402)		$   331,503		$   322,900		$   296,651		$   274,597		$   235,233		$   203,538		$   184,387				$   -		$   951,054		$   619,551		$   296,651		$   897,755		$   623,158		$   387,925		$   184,387



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (1,361)		$   897		$   44		$   420		$   (315)		$   (597)		$   (379)		$   1,006				$   -		$   1,361		$   464		$   420		$   (285)		$   30		$   627		$   1,006



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(50,291)		17,255		$   18,003		$   15,033		$   8,564		$   3,733		$   1,246		$   824				$   -		$   50,291		$   33,036		$   15,033		$   14,367		$   5,803		$   2,070		824

		GL		MMDA		(108,716)		45,683		35,224		27,809		20,683		8,613		2,204		1,643				-		108,716		63,033		27,809		33,143		12,460		3,847		1,643

		GL		Savings accounts		(5,375)		1,791		2,296		1,288		654		360		140		133				-		5,375		3,584		1,288		1,287		633		273		133

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(11,394)		5,358		4,012		2,024		1,037		438		459		511				-		11,394		6,036		2,024		2,445		1,408		970		511

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(29,999)		13,655		10,739		5,605		2,133		890		859		981				-		29,999		16,344		5,605		4,863		2,730		1,840		981

				Retail CDs		(41,393)		19,013		14,751		7,629		3,170		1,328		1,318		1,492				-		41,393		22,380		7,629		7,308		4,138		2,810		1,492

		GL		Brokered CDs		(38,493)		19,257		17,813		1,423		-		-		-		-				-		38,493		19,236		1,423		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(244,268)		102,999		88,087		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				-		244,268		141,269		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		3				-		-		-		-		4		4		4		3

		GL		FHLB advances		(52,213)		12,543		17,222		22,448		8,801		527		192		190				-		52,213		39,670		22,448		9,710		909		382		190

		GL		Other borrowings		(13,072)		3,821		3,902		5,349		4,953		4,655		4,437		5,164				-		13,072		9,251		5,349		19,209		14,256		9,601		5,164

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(9,725)		3,439		3,201		3,085		2,680		2,105		1,666		1,381				-		9,725		6,286		3,085		7,832		5,152		3,047		1,381

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(75,010)		19,803		24,325		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				-		75,010		55,207		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (319,278)		$   122,802		$   112,412		$   84,064		$   49,505		$   21,321		$   11,204		$   10,830				$   -		$   319,278		$   196,476		$   84,064		$   92,860		$   43,355		$   22,034		$   10,830



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   217,876		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   -		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.43%		2.14%		0.73%		0.20%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.71%		0.65%		0.45%		0.20%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.94%		5.50%		4.30%		3.92%		2.04%		0.81%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.95%		4.30%		1.15%		0.75%		0.42%		0.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.78%		4.03%		3.66%		3.56%		3.30%		3.04%		2.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.82%		3.85%		3.66%		3.25%		3.09%		2.93%		2.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.06%		4.05%		4.04%		4.06%		3.98%		3.49%		3.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.05%		4.05%		4.04%		3.74%		3.62%		3.37%		3.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.37%		5.83%		5.80%		5.89%		5.06%		4.26%		3.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.99%		5.82%		5.80%		4.13%		3.87%		3.59%		3.01%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.87%		1.83%		1.47%		0.94%		0.40%		0.14%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.79%		1.65%		1.47%		0.39%		0.21%		0.11%		0.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.28%		2.82%		2.26%		1.59%		0.68%		0.17%		0.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.81%		2.54%		2.26%		0.65%		0.33%		0.15%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.78%		0.91%		0.52%		0.26%		0.14%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.74%		0.72%		0.52%		0.13%		0.08%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#REF!		2.84%		2.26%		1.30%		0.66%		0.27%		0.27%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.18%		1.81%		1.30%		0.37%		0.28%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.28%		2.32%		1.02%		0.41%		0.34%		0.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.21%		2.87%		2.32%		0.51%		0.37%		0.35%		0.37%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#REF!		3.43%		2.92%		1.92%		0.87%		0.35%		0.31%		0.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.84%		2.48%		1.92%		0.46%		0.33%		0.33%		0.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		ERROR:#REF!		5.30%		5.13%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		5.19%		5.09%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		2.97%		2.64%		1.82%		1.17%		0.49%		0.17%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.54%		2.25%		1.82%		0.49%		0.27%		0.16%		0.14%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.22%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.27%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.27%		4.90%		4.62%		3.80%		2.22%		1.58%		1.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.86%		4.74%		4.62%		3.48%		1.90%		1.58%		1.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		4.94%		6.00%		5.21%		4.90%		4.72%		4.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.30%		5.50%		6.00%		4.88%		4.78%		4.72%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.53%		9.95%		9.73%		8.30%		6.55%		5.26%		4.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.07%		9.84%		9.73%		6.15%		5.42%		4.85%		4.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.67%		5.26%		5.09%		4.58%		4.83%		4.55%		4.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.29%		5.17%		5.09%		4.59%		4.59%		4.47%		4.39%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#REF!		3.22%		2.96%		2.38%		1.55%		0.71%		0.37%		0.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.90%		2.68%		2.38%		0.76%		0.48%		0.37%		0.36%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.40%		2.56%		2.87%		3.36%		3.66%		3.51%		3.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.56%		2.70%		2.87%		3.43%		3.46%		3.35%		3.20%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#REF!		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.61%		5.51%		5.24%		4.92%		4.38%		3.88%		3.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.46%		5.38%		5.24%		4.19%		3.94%		3.71%		3.54%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.80%		5.66%		5.44%		5.09%		4.64%		4.33%		4.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%		4.60%		4.42%		4.29%		4.26%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.52%		3.59%		3.75%		4.03%		3.98%		3.67%		3.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.62%		3.67%		3.75%		3.76%		3.67%		3.50%		3.33%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		107.36%		106.92%		106.76%		106.58%		106.13%		105.31%		105.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		107.01%		106.84%		106.76%		105.87%		105.62%		105.36%		105.40%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#REF!		5.98%		-1.42%		-7.98%		6.34%		66.79%		206.75%		1.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.88%		3.92%		4.01%		5.07%		4.46%		3.36%		2.67%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.66%		5.45%		5.09%		4.63%		4.32%		4.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.65%		5.56%		5.45%		4.60%		4.42%		4.30%		4.28%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		2.00%		1.76%		1.13%		0.68%		0.29%		0.10%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.46%		1.13%		0.29%		0.16%		0.09%		0.09%
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				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   (203,171)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		486		-		-		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				-		(486)		(486)		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		151		-		-				-		-		-		-		151		151		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		-		-		(39)		(6)				-		-		-		-		(45)		(45)		(45)		(6)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		-		-		302		182		2,284		2,024				-		-		-		-		4,792		4,490		4,308		2,024

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		486		-		-		(486)		(1,135)		(738)		(8,593)		(6,659)				-		(486)		(486)		(486)		(17,125)		(15,990)		(15,252)		(6,659)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   (202,685)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   -		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				0		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   -		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   -		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  A portion of the merger and conversion charges for YTD September 2022 are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   (429,270)		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421		$   135,061		$   139,578		$   142,196		$   143,820				$   -		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421		$   560,655		$   425,594		$   286,016		$   143,820

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		(235)		-		-		(977)				-		-		-		-		(1,212)		(977)		(977)		(977)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		(151)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(151)		(151)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		-		-		39		6				-		-		-		-		45		45		45		6

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (429,270)		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421		$   134,826		$   139,427		$   142,235		$   142,849				$   -		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421		$   559,337		$   424,511		$   285,084		$   142,849



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (628,943)		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   -		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Other Table		Noninterest income		(186,580)		63,181		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		186,580		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   (815,523)		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   -		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   (631,776)		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   -		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   (186,580)		$   63,181		$   67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				$   -		$   186,580		$   123,399		$   56,050		$   284,424		$   236,076		$   170,752		$   86,911

				Total revenue (TE)		$   (818,356)		$   271,882		$   277,837		$   268,637		$   273,440		$   279,236		$   276,175		$   260,468				$   -		$   818,356		$   546,474		$   268,637		$   1,089,319		$   815,879		$   536,643		$   260,468

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		(16)		16		6		(6)		(3)		21		(248)		27				-		16		-		(6)		(203)		(200)		(221)		27

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		486		-		-		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				-		(486)		(486)		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   (817,886)		$   271,898		$   277,843		$   268,145		$   271,765		$   278,186		$   265,089		$   250,841				$   -		$   817,886		$   545,988		$   268,145		$   1,065,881		$   794,116		$   515,930		$   250,841



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		52.64%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		-1351.35%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   -		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   -		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				-		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84
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				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   -		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   -		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



				Total assets		$   -		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292				$   -		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190				$   -		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

				Net income		$   (203,171)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

				Plus:

				Income taxes		(63,378)		24,912		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				- 0		63,378		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

				Provision for credit losses		(119,704)		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				- 0		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

				PPNR		$   (386,253)		$   129,486		$   128,486		$   128,281		$   137,424		$   138,727		$   133,009		$   115,635				$   -		$   386,253		$   256,767		$   128,281		$   524,795		$   387,371		$   248,644		$   115,635



				Average Assets		$   -		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.01%		2.01%		2.07%		2.24%		2.33%		2.28%		2.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.03%		2.04%		2.07%		2.22%		2.21%		2.15%		2.01%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (514,364)		$   167,595		$   171,441		$   175,328		$   185,909		$   174,507		$   152,122		$   133,745				$   -		$   514,364		$   346,769		$   175,328		$   646,283		$   460,374		$   285,867		$   133,745

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(108,804)		20,833		40,831		47,140		35,946		10,551		10,175		5,226				-		108,804		87,971		47,140		61,898		25,952		15,401		5,226

		Manual		Noninterest income		(74,795)		26,245		24,652		23,898		23,448		23,269		23,469		21,364				-		74,795		48,550		23,898		91,550		68,102		44,833		21,364

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(167,864)		56,226		55,196		56,442		52,296		48,599		46,733		49,195				-		167,864		111,638		56,442		196,823		144,527		95,928		49,195

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(34,218)		11,437		11,175		11,606		11,482		11,357		11,168		11,074				-		34,218		22,781		11,606		45,081		33,599		22,242		11,074

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(35,481)		11,786		11,898		11,797		11,085		10,779		10,863		11,230				-		35,481		23,695		11,797		43,957		32,872		22,093		11,230

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(66,940)		20,274		27,643		19,023		21,811		22,974		21,123		20,045				-		66,940		46,666		19,023		85,953		64,142		41,168		20,045

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(304,503)		99,723		105,912		98,868		96,674		93,709		89,887		91,544				-		304,503		204,780		98,868		371,814		275,140		181,431		91,544

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(175,852)		73,284		49,350		53,218		76,737		93,516		75,529		58,339				-		175,852		102,568		53,218		304,121		227,384		133,868		58,339

		Manual		Income tax expense		(44,443)		18,283		13,312		12,848		16,545		22,706		19,120		16,996				-		44,443		26,160		12,848		75,367		58,822		36,116		16,996

		Manual		Net income		$   (131,409)		$   55,001		$   36,038		$   40,370		$   60,192		$   70,810		$   56,409		$   41,343				$   -		$   131,409		$   76,408		$   40,370		$   228,754		$   168,562		$   97,752		$   41,343

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   23,389,972		$   23,527,744		$   23,791,301		$   22,731,337		$   21,817,428		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589				$   17,677,254		$   23,569,672		$   23,659,523		$   23,791,301		$   21,398,597		$   20,954,350		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		51.68%		51.45%		54.01%		49.63%		46.18%		47.38%		51.19%		59.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.68%		51.80%		49.63%		50.39%		52.06%		54.86%		59.02%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.42%		0.41%		0.41%		0.42%		0.45%		0.43%				0.00%		0.42%		0.41%		0.41%		0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.43%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.81%		1.69%		1.69%		1.70%		1.71%		1.86%				0.00%		1.73%		1.75%		1.69%		1.74%		1.76%		1.78%		1.86%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		1.39%		1.28%		1.28%		1.28%		1.27%		1.42%				0.00%		1.30%		1.33%		1.28%		1.31%		1.32%		1.34%		1.42%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.93%		0.61%		0.69%		1.05%		1.29%		1.07%		0.84%				0.00%		0.75%		0.65%		0.69%		1.07%		1.08%		0.96%		0.84%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (64,249)		$   22,805		$   21,417		$   20,027		$   19,837		$   19,283		$   20,779		$   19,295				$   -		$   64,249		$   41,444		$   20,027		$   79,194		$   59,357		$   40,074		$   19,295

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(8,530)		2,399		3,278		2,853		(2,778)		9,043		4,499		1,587				-		8,530		6,131		2,853		12,351		15,129		6,086		1,587

		Manual		Noninterest income		(106,557)		35,691		39,808		31,058		24,011		38,584		57,795		61,649				-		106,557		70,866		31,058		182,039		158,028		119,444		61,649

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(63,321)		21,231		21,930		20,160		19,164		25,813		31,219		31,614				-		63,321		42,090		20,160		107,810		88,646		62,833		31,614

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(3,689)		1,182		1,224		1,283		1,242		1,460		1,406		1,471				-		3,689		2,507		1,283		5,579		4,337		2,877		1,471

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(3,518)		1,052		1,397		1,069		1,203		1,082		1,123		1,172				-		3,518		2,466		1,069		4,580		3,377		2,295		1,172

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(35,759)		12,153		11,859		11,747		11,126		11,641		12,812		12,645				-		35,759		23,606		11,747		48,224		37,098		25,457		12,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(106,287)		35,618		36,410		34,259		32,735		39,996		46,560		46,902				-		106,287		70,669		34,259		166,193		133,458		93,462		46,902

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(55,989)		20,479		21,537		13,973		13,891		8,828		27,515		32,455				-		55,989		35,510		13,973		82,689		68,798		59,970		32,455

		Manual		Income tax expense		(11,758)		4,301		4,523		2,934		2,916		1,854		5,779		6,815				-		11,758		7,457		2,934		17,364		14,448		12,594		6,815

		Manual		Net income		$   (44,231)		$   16,178		$   17,014		$   11,039		$   10,975		$   6,974		$   21,736		$   25,640				$   -		$   44,231		$   28,053		$   11,039		$   65,325		$   54,350		$   47,376		$   25,640

		Manual		Production		0		1,175,565		1,332,795		946,364		947,318		1,259,688		1,730,467		1,525,349				3,454,724		3,454,724		2,279,159		946,364		5,462,822		4,515,504		3,255,816		1,525,349

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		6.73%		6.28%		6.03%		6.07%		5.27%		4.65%		3.66%				6.36%		6.36%		6.18%		6.03%		4.76%		4.49%		4.19%		3.66%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985				$   -		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		85.29%		85.07%		83.97%		82.67%		85.63%		83.50%		78.00%				84.84%		84.84%		84.61%		83.97%		82.31%		82.24%		80.92%		78.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		22.87%		22.79%		22.22%		20.73%		18.81%		15.10%		16.00%				22.66%		22.66%		22.55%		22.22%		17.18%		16.44%		15.52%		16.00%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		2.15%		2.18%		1.96%		1.26%		2.10%		2.36%		2.94%				2.11%		2.11%		2.09%		1.96%		2.27%		2.48%		2.63%		2.94%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		261		270		269		279		272		281		275				-		261		270		269		279		272		281		275

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,504		$   4,936		$   3,518		$   3,395		$   4,631		$   6,158		$   5,547

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   61.98		$   63.01		$   41.04		$   39.34		$   25.64		$   77.35		$   93.24

				Efficiency Ratio		62.23%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%		74.66%		69.12%		59.26%		57.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%		63.62%		61.39%		58.59%		57.94%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		62.23%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%		77.62%		70.35%		68.74%		65.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%		69.81%		68.13%		67.23%		65.79%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (17,874)		$   6,008		$   6,166		$   5,700		$   6,601		$   6,979		$   6,700		$   6,447				$   -		$   17,874		$   11,866		$   5,700		$   26,727		$   20,126		$   13,147		$   6,447

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		372		(589)		411		(194)		117		(1,836)		867		(222)				-		(372)		217		(194)		(1,074)		(1,191)		645		(222)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(2,546)		662		1,404		480		579		1,516		1,041		1,401				-		2,546		1,884		480		4,537		3,958		2,442		1,401

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(2,498)		924		772		802		427		1,055		208		283				-		2,498		1,574		802		1,973		1,546		491		283

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(2)		1		-		1		1		1		1		1				-		2		1		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(120)		30		44		46		49		43		48		47				-		120		90		46		187		138		95		47

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(644)		219		223		202		191		209		212		218				-		644		425		202		830		639		430		218

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(3,264)		1,174		1,039		1,051		668		1,308		469		549				-		3,264		2,090		1,051		2,994		2,326		1,018		549

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(17,528)		6,085		6,120		5,323		6,395		9,023		6,405		7,521				-		17,528		11,443		5,323		29,344		22,949		13,926		7,521

		Manual		Income tax expense		(3,681)		1,278		1,285		1,118		1,342		1,895		1,346		1,579				-		3,681		2,403		1,118		6,162		4,820		2,925		1,579

		Manual		Net income		$   (13,847)		$   4,807		$   4,835		$   4,205		$   5,053		$   7,128		$   5,059		$   5,942				$   -		$   13,847		$   9,040		$   4,205		$   23,182		$   18,129		$   11,001		$   5,942

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   2,398,748		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383		$   1,994,022		$   2,575,162		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680				$   7,013,893		$   7,013,893		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383		$   10,042,232		$   8,048,210		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		7.38%		6.91%		6.65%		5.98%		5.36%		4.12%		3.68%				7.00%		7.00%		6.81%		6.65%		4.69%		4.37%		3.91%		3.68%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		7,072		7,697		5,008		5,586		6,938		8,019		8,015				19,777		19,777		12,705		5,008		28,558		22,972		16,034		8,015

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		105		112		115		118		119		115		113				-		105		112		115		118		119		115		113

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000				$   -		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		20		18		16		18		18		17		13				18		18		17		16		16		16		15		13

				Efficiency Ratio		15.98%		17.60%		13.73%		17.01%		9.30%		15.40%		6.06%		7.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.98%		15.20%		17.01%		9.58%		9.66%		6.53%		7.00%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (6,250)		$   1,962		$   2,331		$   1,957		$   2,491		$   2,424		$   3,798		$   6,011				$   -		$   6,250		$   4,288		$   1,957		$   14,724		$   12,233		$   9,809		$   6,011

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(1,997)		1,677		424		(104)		265		52		(523)		(143)				-		1,997		320		(104)		(349)		(614)		(666)		(143)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(2,660)		579		1,476		605		302		1,946		1,526		2,491				-		2,660		2,081		605		6,265		5,963		4,017		2,491

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(3,834)		1,209		1,316		1,309		1,306		1,412		1,316		1,271				-		3,834		2,625		1,309		5,305		3,999		2,587		1,271

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(113)		36		40		37		98		82		81		99				-		113		77		37		360		262		180		99

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(115)		32		46		37		30		29		29		28				-		115		83		37		116		86		57		28

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(912)		157		333		422		368		100		539		380				-		912		755		422		1,387		1,019		919		380

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(4,974)		1,434		1,735		1,805		1,802		1,623		1,965		1,778				-		4,974		3,540		1,805		7,168		5,366		3,743		1,778

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(1,939)		(570)		1,648		861		726		2,695		3,882		6,867				-		1,939		2,509		861		14,170		13,444		10,749		6,867

		Manual		Income tax expense		(407)		(120)		346		181		153		566		815		1,442				-		407		527		181		2,976		2,823		2,257		1,442

		Manual		Net income		$   (1,532)		$   (450)		$   1,302		$   680		$   573		$   2,129		$   3,067		$   5,425				$   -		$   1,532		$   1,982		$   680		$   11,194		$   10,621		$   8,492		$   5,425

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   18,012		$   6,844		$   21,741		$   16,494		$   35,676		$   24,538		$   19,633				$   46,597		$   46,597		$   28,585		$   21,741		$   96,341		$   79,847		$   44,171		$   19,633

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		8.97%		9.78%		9.06%		8.19%		6.64%		5.56%		5.36%				9.13%		9.13%		9.23%		9.06%		6.37%		5.99%		5.47%		5.36%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   3,350		$   2,006		$   13,382		$   5,197		$   3,350		$   17,936		$   10,936		$   17,733				$   23,935		$   20,585		$   18,579		$   5,197		$   49,955		$   46,605		$   28,669		$   17,733

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		108.18%		109.44%		105.37%		110.88%		109.25%		109.97%		111.84%				93.13%		108.29%		108.30%		105.37%		110.44%		110.40%		111.13%		111.84%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948				$   -		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589				$   -		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589

				Efficiency Ratio		55.82%		56.43%		45.57%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.82%		55.58%		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		55.82%		56.43%		45.57%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.82%		55.58%		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (26,206)		$   9,381		$   8,185		$   8,640		$   9,299		$   9,788		$   7,965		$   7,046				$   -		$   26,206		$   16,825		$   8,640		$   34,098		$   24,799		$   15,011		$   7,046

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(745)		139		572		34		(660)		(158)		(94)		(217)				-		745		606		34		(1,129)		(469)		(311)		(217)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(22)		4		9		9		8		9		10		6				-		22		18		9		33		25		16		6

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(6,627)		2,308		2,122		2,197		2,003		1,818		2,069		1,918				-		6,627		4,319		2,197		7,808		5,805		3,987		1,918

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(231)		89		83		59		82		83		90		82				-		231		142		59		337		255		172		82

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(224)		73		66		85		119		82		92		95				-		224		151		85		388		269		187		95

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(3,160)		1,027		1,036		1,097		978		959		1,064		952				-		3,160		2,133		1,097		3,953		2,975		2,016		952

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(10,242)		3,497		3,307		3,438		3,182		2,942		3,315		3,047				-		10,242		6,745		3,438		12,486		9,304		6,362		3,047

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(15,241)		5,749		4,315		5,177		6,785		7,013		4,754		4,222				-		15,241		9,492		5,177		22,774		15,989		8,976		4,222

		Manual		Income tax expense		(3,089)		1,170		869		1,050		1,357		1,499		959		874				-		3,089		1,919		1,050		4,689		3,332		1,833		874

		Manual		Net income		$   (12,152)		$   4,579		$   3,446		$   4,127		$   5,428		$   5,514		$   3,795		$   3,348				$   -		$   12,152		$   7,573		$   4,127		$   18,085		$   12,657		$   7,143		$   3,348

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   1,163,460		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795		$   1,145,715		$   1,102,268		$   965,441		$   865,053				$   843,428		$   1,124,571		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795		$   1,019,619		$   977,587		$   915,247		$   865,053

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   618,866		$   619,239		$   566,370		$   602,041		$   698,562		$   638,619		$   545,279				$   1,804,475		$   1,804,475		$   1,185,609		$   566,370		$   2,484,501		$   1,882,460		$   1,183,898		$   545,279

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		7.88%		7.60%		7.13%		6.23%		4.99%		4.05%		3.26%				7.55%		7.55%		7.38%		7.13%		4.67%		4.17%		3.69%		3.26%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.96%		1.58%		1.89%		2.35%		2.52%		1.98%		1.98%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.56%		1.26%		1.51%		1.88%		1.98%		1.58%		1.57%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		39.05%		37.26%		40.36%		39.75%		34.19%		30.03%		41.57%		43.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		39.05%		40.05%		39.75%		36.58%		37.48%		42.34%		43.21%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (628,943)		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   -		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(119,704)		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		Manual		Noninterest income		(186,580)		63,181		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		186,580		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(244,144)		81,898		81,336		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				-		244,144		162,246		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(38,253)		12,745		12,522		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				-		38,253		25,508		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(39,458)		12,973		13,451		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				-		39,458		26,485		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(107,415)		33,830		41,094		32,491		34,474		35,883		35,750		34,240				-		107,415		73,585		32,491		140,347		105,873		69,990		34,240

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(429,270)		141,446		148,403		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				-		429,270		287,824		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(266,549)		105,027		82,970		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				-		266,549		161,522		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		(63,378)		24,912		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				-		63,378		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		Manual		Net income		$   (203,171)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (123,056)		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (122,570)		$   62,635		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   -		$   -		$   122,570		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.19		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.18				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   5.01		$   3.82		$   2.48		$   1.18

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.91		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.77		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		68,989,549		69,171,562		69,138,431		69,124,855		69,136,046		69,345,735				-		-		69,084,746		69,171,562		69,193,591		69,213,012		69,246,084		69,345,735

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		69,034,763		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				-		-		69,191,512		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				-		-		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   37.18		$   50.54		$   54.24		$   50.94		$   46.28		$   55.62				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   28.33		$   34.28		$   44.61		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   28.33		$   34.28		$   38.22		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34.21		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34.21		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		475,198		452,242		340,890		346,522		446,121		471,858				-		-		463,720		452,242		400,670		420,703		458,990		471,858

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987				$   -		$   -		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.63%		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.58%		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.53%		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.47%		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.52%		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.38%		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.05%		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.82%		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.60%		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.68%		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.6433162858		17.26%		15.89%		14.97%		21.74%		29.09%		32.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.61%		15.89%		24.04%		27.45%		30.52%		32.05%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.85%		53.60%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.85%		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-5594.25%		53.41%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.72%		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   -		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   -		$   -		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   -		$   -		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		2,069		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033				-		-		2,069		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		613		630		633		671		712		714				-		-		613		630		633		671		712		714

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		8		8		8		9		9		10				-		-		8		8		8		9		9		10

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		35		39		39		40		36		35				-		-		35		39		39		40		36		35

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		76		78		76		77		78		77				-		-		76		78		76		77		78		77

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		2,801		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869		-		-		-		2,801		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,470		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,470		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		164		164		164		164		164		165				-		-		164		164		164		164		164		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   124,653		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   124,653		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022		0		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (563,976)		$   292,012		$   271,964		$   250,263		$   216,400		$   190,740		$   177,566				$   -		$   -		$   563,976		$   271,964		$   834,969		$   584,706		$   368,306		$   177,566

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(30,215)		15,915		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				-		-		30,215		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(678)		339		339		358		363		269		186				-		-		678		339		1,176		818		455		186

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(22,799)		13,686		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				-		-		22,799		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		8		27		32		10				-		-		-		-		77		69		42		10

		GL		Total interest income		-		(617,668)		321,952		295,716		273,642		234,302		202,568		183,374				-		-		617,668		295,716		893,886		620,244		385,942		183,374



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(141,269)		88,087		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				-		-		141,269		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(55,207)		24,325		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				-		-		55,207		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(196,476)		112,412		84,064		49,505		21,321		11,204		10,830				-		-		196,476		84,064		92,860		43,355		22,034		10,830



		GL		Net interest income		-		(421,192)		209,540		211,652		224,137		212,981		191,364		172,544				-		-		421,192		211,652		801,026		576,889		363,908		172,544

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(93,019)		43,643		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				-		-		93,019		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		(2,219)		1,873		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				-		-		2,219		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		-		(7)		-		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				-		-		7		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		-		(95,245)		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		-		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(325,947)		164,024		161,923		191,247		195,329		176,440		166,313		-		-		-		325,947		161,923		729,329		538,082		342,753		166,313

																						14,956

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(22,231)		11,295		10,936		11,125		11,168		11,148		11,058				-		-		22,231		10,936		44,499		33,374		22,206		11,058

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(72,134)		40,742		31,392		22,855		40,350		58,761		62,938				-		-		72,134		31,392		184,904		162,049		121,699		62,938

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(1,946)		975		971		968		970		998		939				-		-		1,946		971		3,875		2,907		1,937		939

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		(6)		6		3		(21)		248		(27)				-		-		-		6		203		200		221		(27)

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(27,088)		14,343		12,745		13,397		12,857		12,686		12,003				-		-		27,088		12,745		50,943		37,546		24,689		12,003

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(123,399)		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		-		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(162,246)		81,336		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				-		-		162,246		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,508)		12,522		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				-		-		25,508		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(26,485)		13,451		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				-		-		26,485		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(1,283)		848		435		372		126		496		(965)				-		-		1,283		435		29		(343)		(469)		(965)

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(6,159)		2,627		3,532		3,818		3,553		3,122		1,988				-		-		6,159		3,532		12,481		8,663		5,110		1,988

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(9,394)		4,688		4,706		4,709		4,710		5,144		5,181				-		-		9,394		4,706		19,744		15,035		10,325		5,181

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(56,749)		32,931		23,818		25,340		27,494		26,988		27,059				-		-		56,749		23,818		106,881		81,541		54,047		27,059

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(287,824)		148,403		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				-		-		287,824		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(161,522)		82,970		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				-		-		161,522		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(38,466)		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				-		-		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (123,056)		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (544,591)		$   276,889		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   -		$   -		$   544,591		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.02%		0.16%		-0.12%		-0.21%		-0.14%		0.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.16%		-0.03%		0.00%		0.12%		0.39%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.06%		0.55%		-0.31%		-0.51%		-0.37%		1.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.55%		-0.07%		0.01%		0.32%		1.06%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.70%		0.80%		0.41%		0.30%		0.24%		-0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.75%		0.80%		0.22%		0.16%		0.09%		-0.06%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.31%		1.22%		1.32%		1.40%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.29%		1.31%		1.35%		1.40%		1.43%		1.47%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.91%		0.79%		1.10%		1.44%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.91%		1.20%		1.35%		1.48%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.32%		2.25%		2.20%		2.34%		2.44%		2.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.29%		2.25%		2.37%		2.42%		2.46%		2.49%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.35%		1.41%		1.25%		1.00%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.35%		1.16%		1.08%		0.99%		0.97%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.81%		24.51%		23.08%		21.35%		23.56%		23.73%		25.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.81%		23.08%		23.52%		24.17%		24.50%		25.32%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   284,552		$   266,400		$   284,567		$   269,193		$   345,627		$   257,316

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		1,034,578		1,754,453		833,565		1,061,975		1,961,209		3,541,144

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		1,460,356		1,496,836		1,500,060		1,255,149		1,052,268		579,204

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		142,513		134,175		134,864		130,214		111,654		91,454

		GL		Other investments		-		-		109,656		146,715		110,992		60,560		49,500		49,395

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		391,472		395,096		392,078		297,987		555,665		901,550



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		20,471,759		19,997,871		19,855,253		18,806,856		17,561,022		16,143,801

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(272,071)		(242,658)		(205,677)		(184,891)		(172,642)		(161,251)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		20,199,688		19,755,213		19,649,576		18,621,965		17,388,380		15,982,550



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		218,662		218,878		220,283		222,694		224,249		224,293

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		391,483		389,201		388,405		386,533		384,862		332,914

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		39,274		26,455		27,802		6,549		-		-

		GL		Other assets		-		-		409,768		386,326		388,411		366,021		474,552		455,460

				Other assets		-		-		449,042		412,781		416,213		372,570		474,552		455,460

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893		$   7,929,579		$   8,343,200		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		13,736,228		12,599,562		11,533,159		11,123,719		11,422,053		11,718,234

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		20,443,125		19,897,455		19,462,738		19,466,919		19,684,982		19,588,441

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		953		2,065

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		1,536,989		2,401,327		1,875,736		725,664		425,592		425,520

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		129,319		128,820		128,322		127,823		127,325		126,827

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		406,555		407,587		389,090		374,181		375,242		410,280

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		22,515,988		22,835,189		21,855,886		20,694,587		20,614,094		20,553,133



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		72,515		72,484		72,264		72,247		72,251		72,212

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,939,865		1,937,664		1,935,211		1,932,906		1,931,088		1,928,702

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		1,414,742		1,362,512		1,311,258		1,239,477		1,157,359		1,077,725

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		(50,618)		(35,581)		(46,507)		(50,734)		(12,635)		(1,841)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(91,874)		(83,884)		(74,826)		(74,826)		(74,687)		(69,639)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		3,284,630		3,253,195		3,197,400		3,119,070		3,073,376		3,007,159

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		1,112,446		1,117,134		1,121,840		1,133,974		1,138,669		1,143,102

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		15,402,536		15,129,709		13,537,217		11,977,206		11,975,923		12,272,646

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		25,631,846		25,115,927		24,354,979		23,598,465		23,405,201		23,275,654

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		3,293,049		3,250,289		3,168,320		3,123,718		3,043,280		2,994,652
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		91.51%		91.71%		91.11%		90.76%		89.88%		90.05%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.38%		7.33%		3.65%		4.91%		9.21%		16.69%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.65%		6.87%		7.06%		6.09%		5.17%		2.96%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.36%		85.24%		88.70%		88.40%		85.09%		80.35%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.81%		36.68%		40.74%		42.86%		41.98%		40.18%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.89%		19.33%		19.89%		18.58%		19.15%		19.15%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.85%		24.03%		26.71%		25.90%		25.29%		26.74%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.92%		5.09%		5.11%		5.29%		5.20%		5.11%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.54%		14.87%		7.55%		7.37%		8.38%		8.82%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602		$   21,466,796		$   20,320,406		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.46%		88.72%		90.66%		95.80%		97.26%		97.25%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (20,863,231)		$   470,264		$   145,636		$   1,142,488		$   988,156		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		391,472		3,624		(3,018)		(94,091)		257,678		345,885		353,082

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(472,266)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (20,471,759)		$   473,888		$   142,618		$   576,131		$   1,245,834		$   1,417,221		$   269,543				$   (19,855,253)		$   (19,855,253)		$   616,506		$   142,618		$   3,508,729		$   2,932,598		$   1,686,764		$   269,543

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		9.48%		2.87%		12.25%		28.38%		35.11%		6.79%				-100.00%		-133.33%		6.21%		2.87%		22.10%		24.63%		21.25%		6.79%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981				$   -		$   -		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		1,711		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		1,711		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(93,019)		43,643		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				-		-		93,019		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		(2,219)		1,873		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				-		-		2,219		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		-		(7)		-		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				-		-		7		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		-		(95,245)		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		-		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		(35,626)		20,670		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				-		-		35,626		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579

		Manual		Recoveries		-		(10,712)		6,440		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				-		-		10,712		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		(24,914)		14,230		10,684		3,862		5,220		1,836		3,597				-		-		24,914		10,684		14,515		10,653		5,433		3,597



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   258,163		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   -		$   -		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   272,071		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251				$   -		$   -		$   272,071		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		54,630		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194				-		-		54,630		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		82		82		75		79		88		170				-		-		82		82		75		79		88		170

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   -		$   -		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (25,549)		$   13,316		$   12,233		$   5,108		$   4,722		$   4,391		$   4,414				$   -		$   -		$   25,549		$   12,233		$   18,635		$   13,527		$   8,805		$   4,414

				Consumer installment		-		(3,192)		2,052		1,140		1,136		1,228		1,137		1,425				-		-		3,192		1,140		4,926		3,790		2,562		1,425

				Indirect automobile		-		(99)		65		34		86		50		41		88				-		-		99		34		265		179		129		88

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(3,269)		1,848		1,421		1,812		1,205		1,066		1,369				-		-		3,269		1,421		5,452		3,640		2,435		1,369

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(3,320)		3,320		-		196		2,014		81		1,283				-		-		3,320		-		3,574		3,378		1,364		1,283

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(197)		69		128		6		53		137		-				-		-		197		128		196		190		137		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(35,626)		20,670		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				-		-		35,626		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(5,588)		3,545		2,043		2,072		2,201		2,785		2,896				-		-		5,588		2,043		9,954		7,882		5,681		2,896

				Consumer installment		-		(491)		194		297		217		277		230		158				-		-		491		297		882		665		388		158

				Indirect automobile		-		(441)		225		216		229		276		265		275				-		-		441		216		1,045		816		540		275

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(3,062)		1,680		1,382		1,682		1,023		1,113		1,247				-		-		3,062		1,382		5,065		3,383		2,360		1,247

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(572)		472		100		223		96		355		218				-		-		572		100		892		669		573		218

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(105)		61		44		48		96		44		37				-		-		105		44		225		177		81		37

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(453)		263		190		38		83		225		151				-		-		453		190		497		459		376		151

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(10,712)		6,440		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				-		-		10,712		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (24,914)		$   14,230		$   10,684		$   3,862		$   5,220		$   1,836		$   3,597				$   -		$   -		$   24,914		$   10,684		$   14,515		$   10,653		$   5,433		$   3,597



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   -		$   57,025		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316				$   -		$   -		$   57,025		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910				-		-		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		9		25		28		60		122		139				-		-		9		25		28		60		122		139

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		13,424		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584				-		-		13,424		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   -		$   76,628		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949				$   -		$   -		$   76,628		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		-		69,655		74,999		69,587		54,621		50,560		43,281				$   -		$   -		$   69,655		$   74,999		$   69,587		$   54,621		$   50,560		$   43,281

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   146,283		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   146,283		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.57%		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.57%		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.22%		0.08%		0.11%		0.04%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.22%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.09%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.56%		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.56%		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.71%		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.71%		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.53%		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.53%		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180		$   2,679,403		$   2,245,287		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663

				Consumer installment		-		-		307,486		349,775		384,037		162,345		167,237		173,642

				Indirect automobile		-		-		63,231		83,466		108,648		137,183		172,245		214,120

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		1,147,413		958,418		1,038,924		980,342		949,191		732,375

				Muncipal		-		-		510,410		505,515		509,151		516,797		529,268		547,926

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		988,731		947,257		1,023,479		1,062,724		942,357		819,163

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		2,217,744		2,144,605		2,086,438		2,009,726		1,747,284		1,577,215

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		7,815,779		7,721,732		7,604,868		7,516,309		7,156,017		6,924,475

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		4,702,134		4,564,923		4,420,305		4,176,143		3,874,578		3,318,222

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   835		$   1,342		$   964		$   868

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		3		6		9		13

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		533		595		759		893

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		171		455		993		162

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		693		698		706		725

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		7,995		8,091		8,213		17,161

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		24,166		24,516		24,456		24,664

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   34,396		$   35,703		$   36,100		$   44,486

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   743		$   353		$   364		$   72

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		11		12		14		31

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		55		101		122		221

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		17		24		-		11

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		767		66		788		788

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		4,181		3,494		4,369		4,341

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,774		$   4,050		$   5,657		$   5,464

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   40,170		$   39,753		$   41,757		$   49,950
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   946,677		$   978,323		$   1,101,582		$   618,713		$   657,143		$   619,192

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		1,377,126		1,294,477		1,371,772		1,452,565		1,317,711		1,147,785

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		9,304,716		9,462,468		9,258,386		9,002,844		8,314,836		7,322,671

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		7,884,023		7,584,925		7,441,376		7,041,382		6,574,111		6,361,220

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		602,274		334,039		340,610		367,542		432,719		449,088

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		171,035		116,345		104,614		110,408		68,444		51,670

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		185,908		227,294		236,913		213,402		196,058		192,175

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   924		$   5,000		$   17,692		$   20,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,836		$   14,176		$   18,840		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		998,609		859,614		1,009,935		1,394,529		2,209,761		3,393,238				-		-		929,496		859,614		1,993,672		2,325,188		2,798,231		3,393,238

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		1,582,076		1,586,404		1,451,861		1,242,811		932,824		623,498				-		-		1,584,228		1,586,404		1,065,511		935,313		779,016		623,498

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		42,580		43,052		44,320		45,730		39,236		29,605				-		-		42,814		43,052		39,779		38,249		34,446		29,605

		GL		Other investments		-		-		117,020		131,044		83,730		51,209		49,550		47,872				-		-		123,994		131,044		58,170		49,556		48,716		47,872

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		577,606		490,295		371,952		471,070		944,964		1,097,098				-		-		534,192		490,295		718,599		835,418		1,020,611		1,097,098

		Manual		Loans		-		-		20,164,938		19,820,749		19,212,560		18,146,083		16,861,674		15,821,397				-		-		19,993,794		19,820,749		17,521,461		16,951,566		16,344,409		15,821,397

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158		$   22,175,282		$   21,356,432		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708				$   -		$   -		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158		$   21,408,028		$   21,149,466		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373		$   8,138,887		$   8,259,625		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451				$   -		$   -		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373		$   8,005,201		$   7,960,149		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		3,949,850		4,145,991		3,621,454		3,701,045		3,695,490		3,684,772				-		-		4,047,484		4,145,991		3,675,586		3,693,829		3,690,161		3,684,772

		GL		MMDA		-		-		5,002,590		4,994,195		5,161,047		5,026,815		5,087,199		5,240,922				-		-		4,998,417		4,994,195		5,128,497		5,117,528		5,163,636		5,240,922

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		1,009,749		1,005,614		1,010,966		1,030,298		1,007,340		973,724				-		-		1,007,693		1,005,614		1,005,752		1,003,995		990,625		973,724

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		712,526		632,585		619,282		646,812		674,414		699,412				-		-		672,777		632,585		659,724		673,353		686,844		699,412

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,311,488		979,740		830,755		859,949		1,019,326		1,074,604				-		-		1,146,530		979,740		945,254		983,840		1,046,812		1,074,604

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2,024,014		1,612,325		1,450,037		1,506,761		1,693,740		1,774,016				-		-		1,819,307		1,612,325		1,604,978		1,657,193		1,733,656		1,774,016

		GL		Brokered CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1,393,206		125,133		-		-		-		-				-		-		762,672		125,133		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		20,109,198		19,019,631		19,382,391		19,524,544		19,439,534		19,331,885				-		-		19,567,425		19,019,631		19,420,014		19,432,694		19,386,007		19,331,885

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		1		92		1,854		4,020				-		-		-		-		1,477		1,974		2,931		4,020

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		1,408,855		1,968,811		918,228		94,357		48,746		48,786				-		-		1,687,286		1,968,811		279,409		64,130		48,766		48,786

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		316,626		361,445		377,056		376,942		376,829		443,657				-		-		338,912		361,445		393,393		398,898		410,058		443,657

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		129,056		128,557		128,060		127,560		127,063		126,563				-		-		128,808		128,557		127,316		127,066		126,814		126,563

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		1,854,537		2,458,813		1,423,345		598,951		554,492		623,026				-		-		2,155,006		2,458,813		801,595		592,068		588,569		623,026

		GL		Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444		$   20,805,736		$   20,123,495		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911				$   -		$   -		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444		$   20,221,609		$   20,024,762		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		8.44%		11.45%		6.84%		2.98%		2.77%		3.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.92%		11.45%		3.96%		2.96%		2.95%		3.12%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		13,088,473		12,983,714		13,022,536		12,821,928		12,280,876		11,505,128

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.93%		64.93%		65.59%		68.18%		69.93%		71.27%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.86%		0.00%		5.15%		4.98%		4.86%		4.74%		4.61%		4.53%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		1,847,244		1,877,456		1,916,907		1,797,151		1,716,903		1,628,798

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		4,985,835		4,824,722		4,819,150		4,765,961		4,512,153		4,220,649

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		6,255,394		6,281,536		6,286,479		6,258,816		6,051,820		5,655,681



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		7,383,286		7,014,157		6,832,717		5,984,928		5,280,146		4,638,673

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.07%		35.07%		34.41%		31.82%		30.07%		28.73%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		6.95%		6.70%		6.31%		5.41%		4.29%		3.80%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		341,730		339,817		399,909		596,253		638,308		569,844

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		9.87%		9.40%		8.16%		6.58%		5.84%		5.76%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		202,545		223,205		212,963		528,455		427,690		235,608

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		8.47%		7.68%		7.46%		5.90%		4.35%		3.76%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		544,275		563,022		612,872		1,124,708		1,065,998		805,452

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.35%		8.72%		7.92%		6.26%		5.24%		5.17%





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8		$   27		$   32		$   10				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   77		$   69		$   42		$   10

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		(22,799)		13,686		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				-		-		22,799		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(30,215)		15,915		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				-		-		30,215		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		430		429		454		459		341		235				-		-		859		429		1,489		1,035		576		235

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(15,405)		8,398		7,007		5,519		6,012		10,036		8,132				-		-		15,405		7,007		29,699		24,180		18,168		8,132

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		1		284,471		265,802		245,603		211,223		181,602		170,398				-		-		550,273		265,802		808,826		563,223		352,000		170,398

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (68,418)		$   322,900		$   296,651		$   274,597		$   235,233		$   203,538		$   184,387				$   -		$   -		$   619,551		$   296,651		$   897,755		$   623,158		$   387,925		$   184,387



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   (464)		$   44		$   420		$   (315)		$   (597)		$   (379)		$   1,006				$   -		$   -		$   464		$   420		$   (285)		$   30		$   627		$   1,006



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(33,036)		$   18,003		$   15,033		$   8,564		$   3,733		$   1,246		$   824				$   -		$   -		$   33,036		$   15,033		$   14,367		$   5,803		$   2,070		824

		GL		MMDA		-		(63,033)		35,224		27,809		20,683		8,613		2,204		1,643				-		-		63,033		27,809		33,143		12,460		3,847		1,643

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(3,584)		2,296		1,288		654		360		140		133				-		-		3,584		1,288		1,287		633		273		133

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(6,036)		4,012		2,024		1,037		438		459		511				-		-		6,036		2,024		2,445		1,408		970		511

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(16,344)		10,739		5,605		2,133		890		859		981				-		-		16,344		5,605		4,863		2,730		1,840		981

				Retail CDs		-		(22,380)		14,751		7,629		3,170		1,328		1,318		1,492				-		-		22,380		7,629		7,308		4,138		2,810		1,492

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(19,236)		17,813		1,423		-		-		-		-				-		-		19,236		1,423		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		(141,269)		88,087		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				-		-		141,269		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		3				-		-		-		-		4		4		4		3

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(39,670)		17,222		22,448		8,801		527		192		190				-		-		39,670		22,448		9,710		909		382		190

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(9,251)		3,902		5,349		4,953		4,655		4,437		5,164				-		-		9,251		5,349		19,209		14,256		9,601		5,164

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(6,286)		3,201		3,085		2,680		2,105		1,666		1,381				-		-		6,286		3,085		7,832		5,152		3,047		1,381

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(55,207)		24,325		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				-		-		55,207		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   (196,476)		$   112,412		$   84,064		$   49,505		$   21,321		$   11,204		$   10,830				$   -		$   -		$   196,476		$   84,064		$   92,860		$   43,355		$   22,034		$   10,830



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   128,058		$   210,488		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   -		$   -		$   423,075		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.43%		2.14%		0.73%		0.20%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.71%		0.65%		0.45%		0.20%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.50%		4.30%		3.92%		2.04%		0.81%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.30%		1.15%		0.75%		0.42%		0.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.03%		3.66%		3.56%		3.30%		3.04%		2.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.85%		3.66%		3.25%		3.09%		2.93%		2.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.05%		4.04%		4.06%		3.98%		3.49%		3.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.05%		4.04%		3.74%		3.62%		3.37%		3.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.83%		5.80%		5.89%		5.06%		4.26%		3.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.80%		4.13%		3.87%		3.59%		3.01%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.55%		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.55%		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.52%		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.38%		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.83%		1.47%		0.94%		0.40%		0.14%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.47%		0.39%		0.21%		0.11%		0.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.82%		2.26%		1.59%		0.68%		0.17%		0.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.54%		2.26%		0.65%		0.33%		0.15%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		0.52%		0.26%		0.14%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.72%		0.52%		0.13%		0.08%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.26%		1.30%		0.66%		0.27%		0.27%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.81%		1.30%		0.37%		0.28%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.28%		2.32%		1.02%		0.41%		0.34%		0.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.87%		2.32%		0.51%		0.37%		0.35%		0.37%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.92%		1.92%		0.87%		0.35%		0.31%		0.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.48%		1.92%		0.46%		0.33%		0.33%		0.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		5.13%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		5.09%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.64%		1.82%		1.17%		0.49%		0.17%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.25%		1.82%		0.49%		0.27%		0.16%		0.14%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.22%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.27%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.90%		4.62%		3.80%		2.22%		1.58%		1.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.74%		4.62%		3.48%		1.90%		1.58%		1.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.94%		6.00%		5.21%		4.90%		4.72%		4.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.50%		6.00%		4.88%		4.78%		4.72%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.95%		9.73%		8.30%		6.55%		5.26%		4.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.84%		9.73%		6.15%		5.42%		4.85%		4.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.26%		5.09%		4.58%		4.83%		4.55%		4.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.17%		5.09%		4.59%		4.59%		4.47%		4.39%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.96%		2.38%		1.55%		0.71%		0.37%		0.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.68%		2.38%		0.76%		0.48%		0.37%		0.36%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.56%		2.87%		3.36%		3.66%		3.51%		3.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.70%		2.87%		3.43%		3.46%		3.35%		3.20%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.60%		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.68%		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.05%		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.82%		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.51%		5.24%		4.92%		4.38%		3.88%		3.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.38%		5.24%		4.19%		3.94%		3.71%		3.54%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.44%		5.09%		4.64%		4.33%		4.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.55%		5.44%		4.60%		4.42%		4.29%		4.26%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.59%		3.75%		4.03%		3.98%		3.67%		3.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.67%		3.75%		3.76%		3.67%		3.50%		3.33%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		106.92%		106.76%		106.58%		106.13%		105.31%		105.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		106.84%		106.76%		105.87%		105.62%		105.36%		105.40%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		-1.42%		-7.98%		6.34%		66.79%		206.75%		1.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		4.01%		5.07%		4.46%		3.36%		2.67%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.45%		5.09%		4.63%		4.32%		4.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.56%		5.45%		4.60%		4.42%		4.30%		4.28%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.76%		1.13%		0.68%		0.29%		0.10%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		1.13%		0.29%		0.16%		0.09%		0.09%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (123,056)		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		486		-		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				-		-		(486)		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		151		-		-				-		-		-		-		151		151		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		-		-		(39)		(6)				-		-		-		-		(45)		(45)		(45)		(6)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		-		-		302		182		2,284		2,024				-		-		-		-		4,792		4,490		4,308		2,024

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		486		-		(486)		(1,135)		(738)		(8,593)		(6,659)				-		-		(486)		(486)		(17,125)		(15,990)		(15,252)		(6,659)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (122,570)		$   62,635		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   -		$   -		$   122,570		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		69,034,763		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				0		0		69,191,512		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.91		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.77		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   -		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   -		$   -		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   -		$   -		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.63%		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.58%		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.53%		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.47%		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  A portion of the merger and conversion charges for YTD June 2022 are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (287,824)		$   148,403		$   139,421		$   135,061		$   139,578		$   142,196		$   143,820				$   -		$   -		$   287,824		$   139,421		$   560,655		$   425,594		$   286,016		$   143,820

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		(235)		-		-		(977)				-		-		-		-		(1,212)		(977)		(977)		(977)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		(151)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(151)		(151)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		-		-		39		6				-		-		-		-		45		45		45		6

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (287,824)		$   148,403		$   139,421		$   134,826		$   139,427		$   142,235		$   142,849				$   -		$   -		$   287,824		$   139,421		$   559,337		$   424,511		$   285,084		$   142,849



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (421,192)		$   209,540		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   -		$   -		$   421,192		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(123,399)		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		-		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (544,591)		$   276,889		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   -		$   -		$   544,591		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (423,075)		$   210,488		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   -		$   -		$   423,075		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   (123,399)		$   67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				$   -		$   -		$   123,399		$   56,050		$   284,424		$   236,076		$   170,752		$   86,911

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (546,474)		$   277,837		$   268,637		$   273,440		$   279,236		$   276,175		$   260,468				$   -		$   -		$   546,474		$   268,637		$   1,089,319		$   815,879		$   536,643		$   260,468

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		6		(6)		(3)		21		(248)		27				-		-		-		(6)		(203)		(200)		(221)		27

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		486		-		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				-		-		(486)		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (545,988)		$   277,843		$   268,145		$   271,765		$   278,186		$   265,089		$   250,841				$   -		$   -		$   545,988		$   268,145		$   1,065,881		$   794,116		$   515,930		$   250,841



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.85%		53.60%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.85%		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-5594.25%		53.41%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.72%		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   -		$   -		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   -		$   -		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				-		-		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   -		$   -		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   -		$   -		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



				Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292				$   -		$   -		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   -		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190				$   -		$   -		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

				Net income		$   -		$   (123,056)		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

				Plus:

				Income taxes		- 0		(38,466)		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				- 0		- 0		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

				Provision for credit losses		- 0		(95,245)		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				- 0		- 0		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

				PPNR		$   -		$   (256,767)		$   128,486		$   128,281		$   137,424		$   138,727		$   133,009		$   115,635				$   -		$   -		$   256,767		$   128,281		$   524,795		$   387,371		$   248,644		$   115,635



				Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   -		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.01%		2.07%		2.24%		2.33%		2.28%		2.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.04%		2.07%		2.22%		2.21%		2.15%		2.01%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (346,769)		$   171,441		$   175,328		$   185,909		$   174,507		$   152,122		$   133,745				$   -		$   -		$   346,769		$   175,328		$   646,283		$   460,374		$   285,867		$   133,745

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(87,971)		40,831		47,140		35,946		10,551		10,175		5,226				-		-		87,971		47,140		61,898		25,952		15,401		5,226

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(48,550)		24,652		23,898		23,448		23,269		23,469		21,364				-		-		48,550		23,898		91,550		68,102		44,833		21,364

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(111,638)		55,196		56,442		52,296		48,599		46,733		49,195				-		-		111,638		56,442		196,823		144,527		95,928		49,195

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,781)		11,175		11,606		11,482		11,357		11,168		11,074				-		-		22,781		11,606		45,081		33,599		22,242		11,074

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(23,695)		11,898		11,797		11,085		10,779		10,863		11,230				-		-		23,695		11,797		43,957		32,872		22,093		11,230

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(46,666)		27,643		19,023		21,811		22,974		21,123		20,045				-		-		46,666		19,023		85,953		64,142		41,168		20,045

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(204,780)		105,912		98,868		96,674		93,709		89,887		91,544				-		-		204,780		98,868		371,814		275,140		181,431		91,544

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(102,568)		49,350		53,218		76,737		93,516		75,529		58,339				-		-		102,568		53,218		304,121		227,384		133,868		58,339

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(26,160)		13,312		12,848		16,545		22,706		19,120		16,996				-		-		26,160		12,848		75,367		58,822		36,116		16,996

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (76,408)		$   36,038		$   40,370		$   60,192		$   70,810		$   56,409		$   41,343				$   -		$   -		$   76,408		$   40,370		$   228,754		$   168,562		$   97,752		$   41,343

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,527,744		$   23,791,301		$   22,731,337		$   21,817,428		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589				$   11,829,761		$   15,773,015		$   23,659,523		$   23,791,301		$   21,398,597		$   20,954,350		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.80%		54.01%		49.63%		46.18%		47.38%		51.19%		59.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.80%		49.63%		50.39%		52.06%		54.86%		59.02%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.41%		0.41%		0.42%		0.45%		0.43%				0.00%		0.00%		0.41%		0.41%		0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.43%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.81%		1.69%		1.69%		1.70%		1.71%		1.86%				0.00%		0.00%		1.75%		1.69%		1.74%		1.76%		1.78%		1.86%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.39%		1.28%		1.28%		1.28%		1.27%		1.42%				0.00%		0.00%		1.33%		1.28%		1.31%		1.32%		1.34%		1.42%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.69%		1.05%		1.29%		1.07%		0.84%				0.00%		0.00%		0.65%		0.69%		1.07%		1.08%		0.96%		0.84%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (41,444)		$   21,417		$   20,027		$   19,837		$   19,283		$   20,779		$   19,295				$   -		$   -		$   41,444		$   20,027		$   79,194		$   59,357		$   40,074		$   19,295

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(6,131)		3,278		2,853		(2,778)		9,043		4,499		1,587				-		-		6,131		2,853		12,351		15,129		6,086		1,587

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(70,866)		39,808		31,058		24,011		38,584		57,795		61,649				-		-		70,866		31,058		182,039		158,028		119,444		61,649

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(42,090)		21,930		20,160		19,164		25,813		31,219		31,614				-		-		42,090		20,160		107,810		88,646		62,833		31,614

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2,507)		1,224		1,283		1,242		1,460		1,406		1,471				-		-		2,507		1,283		5,579		4,337		2,877		1,471

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(2,466)		1,397		1,069		1,203		1,082		1,123		1,172				-		-		2,466		1,069		4,580		3,377		2,295		1,172

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(23,606)		11,859		11,747		11,126		11,641		12,812		12,645				-		-		23,606		11,747		48,224		37,098		25,457		12,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(70,669)		36,410		34,259		32,735		39,996		46,560		46,902				-		-		70,669		34,259		166,193		133,458		93,462		46,902

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(35,510)		21,537		13,973		13,891		8,828		27,515		32,455				-		-		35,510		13,973		82,689		68,798		59,970		32,455

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(7,457)		4,523		2,934		2,916		1,854		5,779		6,815				-		-		7,457		2,934		17,364		14,448		12,594		6,815

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (28,053)		$   17,014		$   11,039		$   10,975		$   6,974		$   21,736		$   25,640				$   -		$   -		$   28,053		$   11,039		$   65,325		$   54,350		$   47,376		$   25,640

		Manual		Production		0		0		1,332,795		946,364		947,318		1,259,688		1,730,467		1,525,349				2,279,159		2,279,159		2,279,159		946,364		5,462,822		4,515,504		3,255,816		1,525,349

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		6.28%		6.03%		6.07%		5.27%		4.65%		3.66%				6.18%		6.18%		6.18%		6.03%		4.76%		4.49%		4.19%		3.66%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   652,136		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985				$   -		$   -		$   652,136		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		85.07%		83.97%		82.67%		85.63%		83.50%		78.00%				84.61%		84.61%		84.61%		83.97%		82.31%		82.24%		80.92%		78.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		22.79%		22.22%		20.73%		18.81%		15.10%		16.00%				22.55%		22.55%		22.55%		22.22%		17.18%		16.44%		15.52%		16.00%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		2.18%		1.96%		1.26%		2.10%		2.36%		2.94%				2.09%		2.09%		2.09%		1.96%		2.27%		2.48%		2.63%		2.94%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		270		269		279		272		281		275				-		-		270		269		279		272		281		275

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,936		$   3,518		$   3,395		$   4,631		$   6,158		$   5,547

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   63.01		$   41.04		$   39.34		$   25.64		$   77.35		$   93.24

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.92%		59.47%		67.06%		74.66%		69.12%		59.26%		57.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.92%		67.06%		63.62%		61.39%		58.59%		57.94%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.92%		59.47%		67.06%		77.62%		70.35%		68.74%		65.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.92%		67.06%		69.81%		68.13%		67.23%		65.79%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (11,866)		$   6,166		$   5,700		$   6,601		$   6,979		$   6,700		$   6,447				$   -		$   -		$   11,866		$   5,700		$   26,727		$   20,126		$   13,147		$   6,447

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(217)		411		(194)		117		(1,836)		867		(222)				-		-		217		(194)		(1,074)		(1,191)		645		(222)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(1,884)		1,404		480		579		1,516		1,041		1,401				-		-		1,884		480		4,537		3,958		2,442		1,401

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(1,574)		772		802		427		1,055		208		283				-		-		1,574		802		1,973		1,546		491		283

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(1)		-		1		1		1		1		1				-		-		1		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(90)		44		46		49		43		48		47				-		-		90		46		187		138		95		47

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(425)		223		202		191		209		212		218				-		-		425		202		830		639		430		218

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(2,090)		1,039		1,051		668		1,308		469		549				-		-		2,090		1,051		2,994		2,326		1,018		549

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(11,443)		6,120		5,323		6,395		9,023		6,405		7,521				-		-		11,443		5,323		29,344		22,949		13,926		7,521

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(2,403)		1,285		1,118		1,342		1,895		1,346		1,579				-		-		2,403		1,118		6,162		4,820		2,925		1,579

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (9,040)		$   4,835		$   4,205		$   5,053		$   7,128		$   5,059		$   5,942				$   -		$   -		$   9,040		$   4,205		$   23,182		$   18,129		$   11,001		$   5,942

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383		$   1,994,022		$   2,575,162		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680				$   4,615,145		$   4,615,145		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383		$   10,042,232		$   8,048,210		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		6.91%		6.65%		5.98%		5.36%		4.12%		3.68%				6.81%		6.81%		6.81%		6.65%		4.69%		4.37%		3.91%		3.68%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		7,697		5,008		5,586		6,938		8,019		8,015				12,705		12,705		12,705		5,008		28,558		22,972		16,034		8,015

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		112		115		118		119		115		113				-		-		112		115		118		119		115		113

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000				$   -		$   -		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		18		16		18		18		17		13				17		17		17		16		16		16		15		13

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.20%		13.73%		17.01%		9.30%		15.40%		6.06%		7.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.20%		17.01%		9.58%		9.66%		6.53%		7.00%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (4,288)		$   2,331		$   1,957		$   2,491		$   2,424		$   3,798		$   6,011				$   -		$   -		$   4,288		$   1,957		$   14,724		$   12,233		$   9,809		$   6,011

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(320)		424		(104)		265		52		(523)		(143)				-		-		320		(104)		(349)		(614)		(666)		(143)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(2,081)		1,476		605		302		1,946		1,526		2,491				-		-		2,081		605		6,265		5,963		4,017		2,491

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(2,625)		1,316		1,309		1,306		1,412		1,316		1,271				-		-		2,625		1,309		5,305		3,999		2,587		1,271

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(77)		40		37		98		82		81		99				-		-		77		37		360		262		180		99

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(83)		46		37		30		29		29		28				-		-		83		37		116		86		57		28

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(755)		333		422		368		100		539		380				-		-		755		422		1,387		1,019		919		380

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(3,540)		1,735		1,805		1,802		1,623		1,965		1,778				-		-		3,540		1,805		7,168		5,366		3,743		1,778

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(2,509)		1,648		861		726		2,695		3,882		6,867				-		-		2,509		861		14,170		13,444		10,749		6,867

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(527)		346		181		153		566		815		1,442				-		-		527		181		2,976		2,823		2,257		1,442

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (1,982)		$   1,302		$   680		$   573		$   2,129		$   3,067		$   5,425				$   -		$   -		$   1,982		$   680		$   11,194		$   10,621		$   8,492		$   5,425

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   6,844		$   21,741		$   16,494		$   35,676		$   24,538		$   19,633				$   28,585		$   28,585		$   28,585		$   21,741		$   96,341		$   79,847		$   44,171		$   19,633

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		9.78%		9.06%		8.19%		6.64%		5.56%		5.36%				9.23%		9.23%		9.23%		9.06%		6.37%		5.99%		5.47%		5.36%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   3,350		$   -		$   13,382		$   5,197		$   3,350		$   17,936		$   10,936		$   17,733				$   21,929		$   18,579		$   18,579		$   5,197		$   49,955		$   46,605		$   28,669		$   17,733

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		109.44%		105.37%		110.88%		109.25%		109.97%		111.84%				91.76%		108.30%		108.30%		105.37%		110.44%		110.40%		111.13%		111.84%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   544,694		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948				$   -		$   -		$   544,694		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   104,334		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589				$   -		$   -		$   104,334		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.58%		45.57%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.58%		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.58%		45.57%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.58%		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (16,825)		$   8,185		$   8,640		$   9,299		$   9,788		$   7,965		$   7,046				$   -		$   -		$   16,825		$   8,640		$   34,098		$   24,799		$   15,011		$   7,046

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(606)		572		34		(660)		(158)		(94)		(217)				-		-		606		34		(1,129)		(469)		(311)		(217)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(18)		9		9		8		9		10		6				-		-		18		9		33		25		16		6

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(4,319)		2,122		2,197		2,003		1,818		2,069		1,918				-		-		4,319		2,197		7,808		5,805		3,987		1,918

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(142)		83		59		82		83		90		82				-		-		142		59		337		255		172		82

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(151)		66		85		119		82		92		95				-		-		151		85		388		269		187		95

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(2,133)		1,036		1,097		978		959		1,064		952				-		-		2,133		1,097		3,953		2,975		2,016		952

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(6,745)		3,307		3,438		3,182		2,942		3,315		3,047				-		-		6,745		3,438		12,486		9,304		6,362		3,047

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(9,492)		4,315		5,177		6,785		7,013		4,754		4,222				-		-		9,492		5,177		22,774		15,989		8,976		4,222

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,919)		869		1,050		1,357		1,499		959		874				-		-		1,919		1,050		4,689		3,332		1,833		874

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (7,573)		$   3,446		$   4,127		$   5,428		$   5,514		$   3,795		$   3,348				$   -		$   -		$   7,573		$   4,127		$   18,085		$   12,657		$   7,143		$   3,348

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795		$   1,145,715		$   1,102,268		$   965,441		$   865,053				$   552,563		$   736,751		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795		$   1,019,619		$   977,587		$   915,247		$   865,053

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   619,239		$   566,370		$   602,041		$   698,562		$   638,619		$   545,279				$   1,185,609		$   1,185,609		$   1,185,609		$   566,370		$   2,484,501		$   1,882,460		$   1,183,898		$   545,279

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		7.60%		7.13%		6.23%		4.99%		4.05%		3.26%				7.38%		7.38%		7.38%		7.13%		4.67%		4.17%		3.69%		3.26%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.58%		1.89%		2.35%		2.52%		1.98%		1.98%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.26%		1.51%		1.88%		1.98%		1.58%		1.57%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		40.05%		40.36%		39.75%		34.19%		30.03%		41.57%		43.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.05%		39.75%		36.58%		37.48%		42.34%		43.21%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (421,192)		$   209,540		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   -		$   -		$   421,192		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(95,245)		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		-		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(123,399)		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		-		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(162,246)		81,336		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				-		-		162,246		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,508)		12,522		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				-		-		25,508		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(26,485)		13,451		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				-		-		26,485		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(73,585)		41,094		32,491		34,474		35,883		35,750		34,240				-		-		73,585		32,491		140,347		105,873		69,990		34,240

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(287,824)		148,403		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				-		-		287,824		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(161,522)		82,970		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				-		-		161,522		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(38,466)		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				-		-		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (123,056)		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (60,421)		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (59,935)		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   1.19		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.18				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   5.01		$   3.82		$   2.48		$   1.18

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		69,171,562		69,138,431		69,124,855		69,136,046		69,345,735				-		-		-		69,171,562		69,193,591		69,213,012		69,246,084		69,345,735

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				-		-		-		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				-		-		-		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.54		$   54.24		$   50.94		$   46.28		$   55.62				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.54		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34.28		$   44.61		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34.28		$   38.22		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		452,242		340,890		346,522		446,121		471,858				-		-		-		452,242		400,670		420,703		458,990		471,858

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0		0.6481248048		15.89%		14.97%		21.74%		29.09%		32.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.89%		24.04%		27.45%		30.52%		32.05%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.08%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		7280.47%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033				-		-		-		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		630		633		671		712		714				-		-		-		630		633		671		712		714

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		8		8		9		9		10				-		-		-		8		8		9		9		10

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		39		39		40		36		35				-		-		-		39		39		40		36		35

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		78		76		77		78		77				-		-		-		78		76		77		78		77

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869		-		-		-		-		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		164		164		164		164		165				-		-		-		164		164		164		164		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022		0		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (271,964)		$   271,964		$   250,263		$   216,400		$   190,740		$   177,566				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   271,964		$   834,969		$   584,706		$   368,306		$   177,566

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(14,300)		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				-		-		-		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(339)		339		358		363		269		186				-		-		-		339		1,176		818		455		186

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(9,113)		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				-		-		-		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		8		27		32		10				-		-		-		-		77		69		42		10

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(295,716)		295,716		273,642		234,302		202,568		183,374				-		-		-		295,716		893,886		620,244		385,942		183,374



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(53,182)		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				-		-		-		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(30,882)		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				-		-		-		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(84,064)		84,064		49,505		21,321		11,204		10,830				-		-		-		84,064		92,860		43,355		22,034		10,830



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(211,652)		211,652		224,137		212,981		191,364		172,544				-		-		-		211,652		801,026		576,889		363,908		172,544

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(49,376)		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				-		-		-		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		(346)		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				-		-		-		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		(7)		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				-		-		-		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(49,729)		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		-		-		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(161,923)		161,923		191,247		195,329		176,440		166,313		-		-		-		-		161,923		729,329		538,082		342,753		166,313

																						14,956

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(10,936)		10,936		11,125		11,168		11,148		11,058				-		-		-		10,936		44,499		33,374		22,206		11,058

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(31,392)		31,392		22,855		40,350		58,761		62,938				-		-		-		31,392		184,904		162,049		121,699		62,938

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(971)		971		968		970		998		939				-		-		-		971		3,875		2,907		1,937		939

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		(6)		6		3		(21)		248		(27)				-		-		-		6		203		200		221		(27)

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(12,745)		12,745		13,397		12,857		12,686		12,003				-		-		-		12,745		50,943		37,546		24,689		12,003

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(56,050)		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		-		-		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(80,910)		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				-		-		-		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,986)		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				-		-		-		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(13,034)		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				-		-		-		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(435)		435		372		126		496		(965)				-		-		-		435		29		(343)		(469)		(965)

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(3,532)		3,532		3,818		3,553		3,122		1,988				-		-		-		3,532		12,481		8,663		5,110		1,988

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(4,706)		4,706		4,709		4,710		5,144		5,181				-		-		-		4,706		19,744		15,035		10,325		5,181

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(23,818)		23,818		25,340		27,494		26,988		27,059				-		-		-		23,818		106,881		81,541		54,047		27,059

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(139,421)		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				-		-		-		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(78,552)		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				-		-		-		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(18,131)		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				-		-		-		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (60,421)		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (267,702)		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.16%		-0.12%		-0.21%		-0.14%		0.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		-0.03%		0.00%		0.12%		0.39%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.55%		-0.31%		-0.51%		-0.37%		1.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		-0.07%		0.01%		0.32%		1.06%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.80%		0.41%		0.30%		0.24%		-0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.80%		0.22%		0.16%		0.09%		-0.06%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.22%		1.32%		1.40%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.35%		1.40%		1.43%		1.47%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		0.79%		1.10%		1.44%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		1.20%		1.35%		1.48%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.25%		2.20%		2.34%		2.44%		2.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.25%		2.37%		2.42%		2.46%		2.49%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.41%		1.25%		1.00%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.16%		1.08%		0.99%		0.97%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.08%		23.08%		21.35%		23.56%		23.73%		25.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.08%		23.52%		24.17%		24.50%		25.32%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   266,400		$   284,567		$   269,193		$   345,627		$   257,316

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		1,754,453		833,565		1,061,975		1,961,209		3,541,144

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,496,836		1,500,060		1,255,149		1,052,268		579,204

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		-		134,175		134,864		130,214		111,654		91,454

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		146,715		110,992		60,560		49,500		49,395

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		395,096		392,078		297,987		555,665		901,550



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		19,997,871		19,855,253		18,806,856		17,561,022		16,143,801

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(242,658)		(205,677)		(184,891)		(172,642)		(161,251)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		19,755,213		19,649,576		18,621,965		17,388,380		15,982,550



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		1,502		843		843		835		1,910



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		218,878		220,283		222,694		224,249		224,293

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		389,201		388,405		386,533		384,862		332,914

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		26,455		27,802		6,549		-		-

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		386,326		388,411		366,021		474,552		455,460

				Other assets		-		-		-		412,781		416,213		372,570		474,552		455,460

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,297,893		$   7,929,579		$   8,343,200		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		12,599,562		11,533,159		11,123,719		11,422,053		11,718,234

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		19,897,455		19,462,738		19,466,919		19,684,982		19,588,441

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		953		2,065

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		2,401,327		1,875,736		725,664		425,592		425,520

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		128,820		128,322		127,823		127,325		126,827

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		407,587		389,090		374,181		375,242		410,280

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		22,835,189		21,855,886		20,694,587		20,614,094		20,553,133



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		72,484		72,264		72,247		72,251		72,212

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,937,664		1,935,211		1,932,906		1,931,088		1,928,702

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		1,362,512		1,311,258		1,239,477		1,157,359		1,077,725

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		(35,581)		(46,507)		(50,734)		(12,635)		(1,841)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(83,884)		(74,826)		(74,826)		(74,687)		(69,639)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,253,195		3,197,400		3,119,070		3,073,376		3,007,159

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		1,117,134		1,121,840		1,133,974		1,138,669		1,143,102

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		15,129,709		13,537,217		11,977,206		11,975,923		12,272,646

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		25,115,927		24,354,979		23,598,465		23,405,201		23,275,654

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,250,289		3,168,320		3,123,718		3,043,280		2,994,652
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		91.71%		91.11%		90.76%		89.88%		90.05%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.33%		3.65%		4.91%		9.21%		16.69%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.87%		7.06%		6.09%		5.17%		2.96%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		85.24%		88.70%		88.40%		85.09%		80.35%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.68%		40.74%		42.86%		41.98%		40.18%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.33%		19.89%		18.58%		19.15%		19.15%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.03%		26.71%		25.90%		25.29%		26.74%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.09%		5.11%		5.29%		5.20%		5.11%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.87%		7.55%		7.37%		8.38%		8.82%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,427,602		$   21,466,796		$   20,320,406		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.72%		90.66%		95.80%		97.26%		97.25%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (20,392,967)		$   145,636		$   1,142,488		$   988,156		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		395,096		(3,018)		(94,091)		257,678		345,885		353,082

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(472,266)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (19,997,871)		$   142,618		$   576,131		$   1,245,834		$   1,417,221		$   269,543				$   (19,855,253)		$   (19,855,253)		$   (19,855,253)		$   142,618		$   3,508,729		$   2,932,598		$   1,686,764		$   269,543

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		2.87%		12.25%		28.38%		35.11%		6.79%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		2.87%		22.10%		24.63%		21.25%		6.79%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   258,163		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		1,711		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		1,711		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(49,376)		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				-		-		-		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		(346)		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				-		-		-		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		(7)		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				-		-		-		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(49,729)		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		-		-		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		(14,956)		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				-		-		-		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		(4,272)		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				-		-		-		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		(10,684)		10,684		3,862		5,220		1,836		3,597				-		-		-		10,684		14,515		10,653		5,433		3,597



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   258,163		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194				-		-		-		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		-		82		75		79		88		170				-		-		-		82		75		79		88		170

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (12,233)		$   12,233		$   5,108		$   4,722		$   4,391		$   4,414				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,233		$   18,635		$   13,527		$   8,805		$   4,414

				Consumer installment		-		-		(1,140)		1,140		1,136		1,228		1,137		1,425				-		-		-		1,140		4,926		3,790		2,562		1,425

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(34)		34		86		50		41		88				-		-		-		34		265		179		129		88

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(1,421)		1,421		1,812		1,205		1,066		1,369				-		-		-		1,421		5,452		3,640		2,435		1,369

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		196		2,014		81		1,283				-		-		-		-		3,574		3,378		1,364		1,283

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(128)		128		6		53		137		-				-		-		-		128		196		190		137		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(14,956)		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				-		-		-		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(2,043)		2,043		2,072		2,201		2,785		2,896				-		-		-		2,043		9,954		7,882		5,681		2,896

				Consumer installment		-		-		(297)		297		217		277		230		158				-		-		-		297		882		665		388		158

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(216)		216		229		276		265		275				-		-		-		216		1,045		816		540		275

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(1,382)		1,382		1,682		1,023		1,113		1,247				-		-		-		1,382		5,065		3,383		2,360		1,247

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(100)		100		223		96		355		218				-		-		-		100		892		669		573		218

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(44)		44		48		96		44		37				-		-		-		44		225		177		81		37

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(190)		190		38		83		225		151				-		-		-		190		497		459		376		151

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(4,272)		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				-		-		-		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (10,684)		$   10,684		$   3,862		$   5,220		$   1,836		$   3,597				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,684		$   14,515		$   10,653		$   5,433		$   3,597



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		1,502		843		843		835		1,910				-		-		-		1,502		843		843		835		1,910

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		-		25		28		60		122		139				-		-		-		25		28		60		122		139

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584				-		-		-		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		-		-		74,999		69,587		54,621		50,560		43,281				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,999		$   69,587		$   54,621		$   50,560		$   43,281

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.08%		0.11%		0.04%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.09%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,722,180		$   2,679,403		$   2,245,287		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		349,775		384,037		162,345		167,237		173,642

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		83,466		108,648		137,183		172,245		214,120

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		958,418		1,038,924		980,342		949,191		732,375

				Muncipal		-		-		-		505,515		509,151		516,797		529,268		547,926

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		947,257		1,023,479		1,062,724		942,357		819,163

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		2,144,605		2,086,438		2,009,726		1,747,284		1,577,215

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		7,721,732		7,604,868		7,516,309		7,156,017		6,924,475

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		4,564,923		4,420,305		4,176,143		3,874,578		3,318,222

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   835		$   1,342		$   964		$   868

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		3		6		9		13

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		533		595		759		893

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		171		455		993		162

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		693		698		706		725

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		7,995		8,091		8,213		17,161

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		24,166		24,516		24,456		24,664

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   34,396		$   35,703		$   36,100		$   44,486

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   743		$   353		$   364		$   72

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		11		12		14		31

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		55		101		122		221

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		17		24		-		11

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		767		66		788		788

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		4,181		3,494		4,369		4,341

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,774		$   4,050		$   5,657		$   5,464

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   40,170		$   39,753		$   41,757		$   49,950
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   978,323		$   1,101,582		$   618,713		$   657,143		$   619,192

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		1,294,477		1,371,772		1,452,565		1,317,711		1,147,785

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		9,462,468		9,258,386		9,002,844		8,314,836		7,322,671

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		7,584,925		7,441,376		7,041,382		6,574,111		6,361,220

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		334,039		340,610		367,542		432,719		449,088

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		116,345		104,614		110,408		68,444		51,670

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		227,294		236,913		213,402		196,058		192,175

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   924		$   5,000		$   17,692		$   20,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,836		$   14,176		$   18,840		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		859,614		1,009,935		1,394,529		2,209,761		3,393,238				-		-		-		859,614		1,993,672		2,325,188		2,798,231		3,393,238

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		1,586,404		1,451,861		1,242,811		932,824		623,498				-		-		-		1,586,404		1,065,511		935,313		779,016		623,498

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		43,052		44,320		45,730		39,236		29,605				-		-		-		43,052		39,779		38,249		34,446		29,605

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		131,044		83,730		51,209		49,550		47,872				-		-		-		131,044		58,170		49,556		48,716		47,872

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		490,295		371,952		471,070		944,964		1,097,098				-		-		-		490,295		718,599		835,418		1,020,611		1,097,098

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		19,820,749		19,212,560		18,146,083		16,861,674		15,821,397				-		-		-		19,820,749		17,521,461		16,951,566		16,344,409		15,821,397

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,931,158		$   22,175,282		$   21,356,432		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,931,158		$   21,408,028		$   21,149,466		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,136,373		$   8,138,887		$   8,259,625		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,136,373		$   8,005,201		$   7,960,149		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		4,145,991		3,621,454		3,701,045		3,695,490		3,684,772				-		-		-		4,145,991		3,675,586		3,693,829		3,690,161		3,684,772

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		4,994,195		5,161,047		5,026,815		5,087,199		5,240,922				-		-		-		4,994,195		5,128,497		5,117,528		5,163,636		5,240,922

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		1,005,614		1,010,966		1,030,298		1,007,340		973,724				-		-		-		1,005,614		1,005,752		1,003,995		990,625		973,724

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		632,585		619,282		646,812		674,414		699,412				-		-		-		632,585		659,724		673,353		686,844		699,412

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		979,740		830,755		859,949		1,019,326		1,074,604				-		-		-		979,740		945,254		983,840		1,046,812		1,074,604

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1,612,325		1,450,037		1,506,761		1,693,740		1,774,016				-		-		-		1,612,325		1,604,978		1,657,193		1,733,656		1,774,016

		GL		Brokered CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		125,133		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		125,133		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		19,019,631		19,382,391		19,524,544		19,439,534		19,331,885				-		-		-		19,019,631		19,420,014		19,432,694		19,386,007		19,331,885

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		1		92		1,854		4,020				-		-		-		-		1,477		1,974		2,931		4,020

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		1,968,811		918,228		94,357		48,746		48,786				-		-		-		1,968,811		279,409		64,130		48,766		48,786

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		361,445		377,056		376,942		376,829		443,657				-		-		-		361,445		393,393		398,898		410,058		443,657

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		128,557		128,060		127,560		127,063		126,563				-		-		-		128,557		127,316		127,066		126,814		126,563

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		2,458,813		1,423,345		598,951		554,492		623,026				-		-		-		2,458,813		801,595		592,068		588,569		623,026

		GL		Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   21,478,444		$   20,805,736		$   20,123,495		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,478,444		$   20,221,609		$   20,024,762		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		11.45%		6.84%		2.98%		2.77%		3.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.45%		3.96%		2.96%		2.95%		3.12%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		12,983,714		13,022,536		12,821,928		12,280,876		11,505,128

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		64.93%		65.59%		68.18%		69.93%		71.27%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.86%		0.00%		0.00%		4.98%		4.86%		4.74%		4.61%		4.53%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		1,877,456		1,916,907		1,797,151		1,716,903		1,628,798

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		4,824,722		4,819,150		4,765,961		4,512,153		4,220,649

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		6,281,536		6,286,479		6,258,816		6,051,820		5,655,681



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		7,014,157		6,832,717		5,984,928		5,280,146		4,638,673

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		35.07%		34.41%		31.82%		30.07%		28.73%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.70%		6.31%		5.41%		4.29%		3.80%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		339,817		399,909		596,253		638,308		569,844

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		9.40%		8.16%		6.58%		5.84%		5.76%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		223,205		212,963		528,455		427,690		235,608

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.68%		7.46%		5.90%		4.35%		3.76%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		563,022		612,872		1,124,708		1,065,998		805,452

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.72%		7.92%		6.26%		5.24%		5.17%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8		$   27		$   32		$   10				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   77		$   69		$   42		$   10

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		(9,113)		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				-		-		-		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(14,300)		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				-		-		-		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		429		454		459		341		235				-		-		-		429		1,489		1,035		576		235

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(7,007)		7,007		5,519		6,012		10,036		8,132				-		-		-		7,007		29,699		24,180		18,168		8,132

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		1		(1)		265,802		245,603		211,223		181,602		170,398				-		-		-		265,802		808,826		563,223		352,000		170,398

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   1		$   (30,421)		$   296,651		$   274,597		$   235,233		$   203,538		$   184,387				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   296,651		$   897,755		$   623,158		$   387,925		$   184,387



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   (420)		$   420		$   (315)		$   (597)		$   (379)		$   1,006				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   420		$   (285)		$   30		$   627		$   1,006



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		$   (15,033)		$   15,033		$   8,564		$   3,733		$   1,246		$   824				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   15,033		$   14,367		$   5,803		$   2,070		824

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(27,809)		27,809		20,683		8,613		2,204		1,643				-		-		-		27,809		33,143		12,460		3,847		1,643

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(1,288)		1,288		654		360		140		133				-		-		-		1,288		1,287		633		273		133

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(2,024)		2,024		1,037		438		459		511				-		-		-		2,024		2,445		1,408		970		511

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(5,605)		5,605		2,133		890		859		981				-		-		-		5,605		4,863		2,730		1,840		981

				Retail CDs		-		-		(7,629)		7,629		3,170		1,328		1,318		1,492				-		-		-		7,629		7,308		4,138		2,810		1,492

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		(1,423)		1,423		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		1,423		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		-		(53,182)		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				-		-		-		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		3				-		-		-		-		4		4		4		3

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(22,448)		22,448		8,801		527		192		190				-		-		-		22,448		9,710		909		382		190

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(5,349)		5,349		4,953		4,655		4,437		5,164				-		-		-		5,349		19,209		14,256		9,601		5,164

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(3,085)		3,085		2,680		2,105		1,666		1,381				-		-		-		3,085		7,832		5,152		3,047		1,381

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(30,882)		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				-		-		-		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (84,064)		$   84,064		$   49,505		$   21,321		$   11,204		$   10,830				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   84,064		$   92,860		$   43,355		$   22,034		$   10,830



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   1		$   53,643		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.43%		2.14%		0.73%		0.20%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.71%		0.65%		0.45%		0.20%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.30%		3.92%		2.04%		0.81%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.30%		1.15%		0.75%		0.42%		0.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.56%		3.30%		3.04%		2.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.25%		3.09%		2.93%		2.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.04%		4.06%		3.98%		3.49%		3.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.04%		3.74%		3.62%		3.37%		3.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.80%		5.89%		5.06%		4.26%		3.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.80%		4.13%		3.87%		3.59%		3.01%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		0.94%		0.40%		0.14%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		0.39%		0.21%		0.11%		0.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		1.59%		0.68%		0.17%		0.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		0.65%		0.33%		0.15%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.26%		0.14%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.13%		0.08%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.30%		0.66%		0.27%		0.27%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		0.37%		0.28%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.32%		1.02%		0.41%		0.34%		0.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.32%		0.51%		0.37%		0.35%		0.37%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.92%		0.87%		0.35%		0.31%		0.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.92%		0.46%		0.33%		0.33%		0.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.82%		1.17%		0.49%		0.17%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.82%		0.49%		0.27%		0.16%		0.14%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.22%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.62%		3.80%		2.22%		1.58%		1.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.62%		3.48%		1.90%		1.58%		1.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.00%		5.21%		4.90%		4.72%		4.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.00%		4.88%		4.78%		4.72%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.73%		8.30%		6.55%		5.26%		4.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.73%		6.15%		5.42%		4.85%		4.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.09%		4.58%		4.83%		4.55%		4.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.09%		4.59%		4.59%		4.47%		4.39%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.38%		1.55%		0.71%		0.37%		0.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.38%		0.76%		0.48%		0.37%		0.36%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.87%		3.36%		3.66%		3.51%		3.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.87%		3.43%		3.46%		3.35%		3.20%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.24%		4.92%		4.38%		3.88%		3.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.24%		4.19%		3.94%		3.71%		3.54%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		5.09%		4.64%		4.33%		4.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		4.60%		4.42%		4.29%		4.26%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		4.03%		3.98%		3.67%		3.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.76%		3.67%		3.50%		3.33%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		106.76%		106.58%		106.13%		105.31%		105.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		106.76%		105.87%		105.62%		105.36%		105.40%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		-7.98%		6.34%		66.79%		206.75%		1.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.01%		5.07%		4.46%		3.36%		2.67%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.45%		5.09%		4.63%		4.32%		4.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.45%		4.60%		4.42%		4.30%		4.28%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.13%		0.68%		0.29%		0.10%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.13%		0.29%		0.16%		0.09%		0.09%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (60,421)		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		486		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				-		-		-		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		151		-		-				-		-		-		-		151		151		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		-		-		(39)		(6)				-		-		-		-		(45)		(45)		(45)		(6)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		-		-		302		182		2,284		2,024				-		-		-		-		4,792		4,490		4,308		2,024

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		486		(486)		(1,135)		(738)		(8,593)		(6,659)				-		-		-		(486)		(17,125)		(15,990)		(15,252)		(6,659)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (59,935)		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				0		0		0		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  A portion of the merger and conversion charges for 1Q22 are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (139,421)		$   139,421		$   135,061		$   139,578		$   142,196		$   143,820				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   139,421		$   560,655		$   425,594		$   286,016		$   143,820

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		(235)		-		-		(977)				-		-		-		-		(1,212)		(977)		(977)		(977)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		(151)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(151)		(151)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		-		-		39		6				-		-		-		-		45		45		45		6

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (139,421)		$   139,421		$   134,826		$   139,427		$   142,235		$   142,849				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   139,421		$   559,337		$   424,511		$   285,084		$   142,849



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (211,652)		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(56,050)		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		-		-		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (267,702)		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (212,587)		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   (56,050)		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   56,050		$   284,424		$   236,076		$   170,752		$   86,911

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (268,637)		$   268,637		$   273,440		$   279,236		$   276,175		$   260,468				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   268,637		$   1,089,319		$   815,879		$   536,643		$   260,468

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		6		(6)		(3)		21		(248)		27				-		-		-		(6)		(203)		(200)		(221)		27

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		486		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				-		-		-		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (268,145)		$   268,145		$   271,765		$   278,186		$   265,089		$   250,841				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   268,145		$   1,065,881		$   794,116		$   515,930		$   250,841



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.08%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		7280.47%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				-		-		-		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



				Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (175,328)		$   175,328		$   185,909		$   174,507		$   152,122		$   133,745				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   175,328		$   646,283		$   460,374		$   285,867		$   133,745

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(47,140)		47,140		35,946		10,551		10,175		5,226				-		-		-		47,140		61,898		25,952		15,401		5,226

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(23,898)		23,898		23,448		23,269		23,469		21,364				-		-		-		23,898		91,550		68,102		44,833		21,364

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(56,442)		56,442		52,296		48,599		46,733		49,195				-		-		-		56,442		196,823		144,527		95,928		49,195

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(11,606)		11,606		11,482		11,357		11,168		11,074				-		-		-		11,606		45,081		33,599		22,242		11,074

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(11,797)		11,797		11,085		10,779		10,863		11,230				-		-		-		11,797		43,957		32,872		22,093		11,230

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(19,023)		19,023		21,811		22,974		21,123		20,045				-		-		-		19,023		85,953		64,142		41,168		20,045

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(98,868)		98,868		96,674		93,709		89,887		91,544				-		-		-		98,868		371,814		275,140		181,431		91,544

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(53,218)		53,218		76,737		93,516		75,529		58,339				-		-		-		53,218		304,121		227,384		133,868		58,339

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(12,848)		12,848		16,545		22,706		19,120		16,996				-		-		-		12,848		75,367		58,822		36,116		16,996

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (40,370)		$   40,370		$   60,192		$   70,810		$   56,409		$   41,343				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   40,370		$   228,754		$   168,562		$   97,752		$   41,343

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,791,301		$   22,731,337		$   21,817,428		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589				$   5,947,825		$   7,930,434		$   11,895,651		$   23,791,301		$   21,398,597		$   20,954,350		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		49.63%		49.63%		46.18%		47.38%		51.19%		59.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		49.63%		50.39%		52.06%		54.86%		59.02%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.41%		0.42%		0.45%		0.43%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.41%		0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.43%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.69%		1.70%		1.71%		1.86%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.69%		1.74%		1.76%		1.78%		1.86%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.28%		1.28%		1.28%		1.27%		1.42%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.28%		1.31%		1.32%		1.34%		1.42%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.69%		1.05%		1.29%		1.07%		0.84%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.69%		1.07%		1.08%		0.96%		0.84%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (20,027)		$   20,027		$   19,837		$   19,283		$   20,779		$   19,295				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,027		$   79,194		$   59,357		$   40,074		$   19,295

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(2,853)		2,853		(2,778)		9,043		4,499		1,587				-		-		-		2,853		12,351		15,129		6,086		1,587

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(31,058)		31,058		24,011		38,584		57,795		61,649				-		-		-		31,058		182,039		158,028		119,444		61,649

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(20,160)		20,160		19,164		25,813		31,219		31,614				-		-		-		20,160		107,810		88,646		62,833		31,614

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1,283)		1,283		1,242		1,460		1,406		1,471				-		-		-		1,283		5,579		4,337		2,877		1,471

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(1,069)		1,069		1,203		1,082		1,123		1,172				-		-		-		1,069		4,580		3,377		2,295		1,172

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(11,747)		11,747		11,126		11,641		12,812		12,645				-		-		-		11,747		48,224		37,098		25,457		12,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(34,259)		34,259		32,735		39,996		46,560		46,902				-		-		-		34,259		166,193		133,458		93,462		46,902

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(13,973)		13,973		13,891		8,828		27,515		32,455				-		-		-		13,973		82,689		68,798		59,970		32,455

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(2,934)		2,934		2,916		1,854		5,779		6,815				-		-		-		2,934		17,364		14,448		12,594		6,815

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (11,039)		$   11,039		$   10,975		$   6,974		$   21,736		$   25,640				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,039		$   65,325		$   54,350		$   47,376		$   25,640

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		946,364		947,318		1,259,688		1,730,467		1,525,349				946,364		946,364		946,364		946,364		5,462,822		4,515,504		3,255,816		1,525,349

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.03%		6.07%		5.27%		4.65%		3.66%				6.03%		6.03%		6.03%		6.03%		4.76%		4.49%		4.19%		3.66%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		83.97%		82.67%		85.63%		83.50%		78.00%				83.97%		83.97%		83.97%		83.97%		82.31%		82.24%		80.92%		78.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		22.22%		20.73%		18.81%		15.10%		16.00%				22.22%		22.22%		22.22%		22.22%		17.18%		16.44%		15.52%		16.00%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.96%		1.26%		2.10%		2.36%		2.94%				1.96%		1.96%		1.96%		1.96%		2.27%		2.48%		2.63%		2.94%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		269		279		272		281		275				-		-		-		269		279		272		281		275

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3,518		$   3,395		$   4,631		$   6,158		$   5,547

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   41.04		$   39.34		$   25.64		$   77.35		$   93.24

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.06%		67.06%		74.66%		69.12%		59.26%		57.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.06%		63.62%		61.39%		58.59%		57.94%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.06%		67.06%		77.62%		70.35%		68.74%		65.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.06%		69.81%		68.13%		67.23%		65.79%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (5,700)		$   5,700		$   6,601		$   6,979		$   6,700		$   6,447				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,700		$   26,727		$   20,126		$   13,147		$   6,447

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		194		(194)		117		(1,836)		867		(222)				-		-		-		(194)		(1,074)		(1,191)		645		(222)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(480)		480		579		1,516		1,041		1,401				-		-		-		480		4,537		3,958		2,442		1,401

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(802)		802		427		1,055		208		283				-		-		-		802		1,973		1,546		491		283

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1)		1		1		1		1		1				-		-		-		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(46)		46		49		43		48		47				-		-		-		46		187		138		95		47

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(202)		202		191		209		212		218				-		-		-		202		830		639		430		218

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(1,051)		1,051		668		1,308		469		549				-		-		-		1,051		2,994		2,326		1,018		549

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(5,323)		5,323		6,395		9,023		6,405		7,521				-		-		-		5,323		29,344		22,949		13,926		7,521

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,118)		1,118		1,342		1,895		1,346		1,579				-		-		-		1,118		6,162		4,820		2,925		1,579

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (4,205)		$   4,205		$   5,053		$   7,128		$   5,059		$   5,942				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,205		$   23,182		$   18,129		$   11,001		$   5,942

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,833,383		$   1,994,022		$   2,575,162		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680				$   1,833,383		$   1,833,383		$   1,833,383		$   1,833,383		$   10,042,232		$   8,048,210		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.65%		5.98%		5.36%		4.12%		3.68%				6.65%		6.65%		6.65%		6.65%		4.69%		4.37%		3.91%		3.68%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		5,008		5,586		6,938		8,019		8,015				5,008		5,008		5,008		5,008		28,558		22,972		16,034		8,015

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		115		118		119		115		113				-		-		-		115		118		119		115		113

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		16		18		18		17		13				16		16		16		16		16		16		15		13

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.01%		17.01%		9.30%		15.40%		6.06%		7.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.01%		9.58%		9.66%		6.53%		7.00%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (1,957)		$   1,957		$   2,491		$   2,424		$   3,798		$   6,011				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,957		$   14,724		$   12,233		$   9,809		$   6,011

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		104		(104)		265		52		(523)		(143)				-		-		-		(104)		(349)		(614)		(666)		(143)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(605)		605		302		1,946		1,526		2,491				-		-		-		605		6,265		5,963		4,017		2,491

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,309)		1,309		1,306		1,412		1,316		1,271				-		-		-		1,309		5,305		3,999		2,587		1,271

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(37)		37		98		82		81		99				-		-		-		37		360		262		180		99

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(37)		37		30		29		29		28				-		-		-		37		116		86		57		28

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(422)		422		368		100		539		380				-		-		-		422		1,387		1,019		919		380

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(1,805)		1,805		1,802		1,623		1,965		1,778				-		-		-		1,805		7,168		5,366		3,743		1,778

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(861)		861		726		2,695		3,882		6,867				-		-		-		861		14,170		13,444		10,749		6,867

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(181)		181		153		566		815		1,442				-		-		-		181		2,976		2,823		2,257		1,442

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (680)		$   680		$   573		$   2,129		$   3,067		$   5,425				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   680		$   11,194		$   10,621		$   8,492		$   5,425

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,741		$   16,494		$   35,676		$   24,538		$   19,633				$   21,741		$   21,741		$   21,741		$   21,741		$   96,341		$   79,847		$   44,171		$   19,633

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		9.06%		8.19%		6.64%		5.56%		5.36%				9.06%		9.06%		9.06%		9.06%		6.37%		5.99%		5.47%		5.36%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   3,350		$   -		$   -		$   5,197		$   3,350		$   17,936		$   10,936		$   17,733				$   8,547		$   5,197		$   5,197		$   5,197		$   49,955		$   46,605		$   28,669		$   17,733

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		105.37%		110.88%		109.25%		109.97%		111.84%				64.07%		105.37%		105.37%		105.37%		110.44%		110.40%		111.13%		111.84%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.45%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.45%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (8,640)		$   8,640		$   9,299		$   9,788		$   7,965		$   7,046				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,640		$   34,098		$   24,799		$   15,011		$   7,046

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(34)		34		(660)		(158)		(94)		(217)				-		-		-		34		(1,129)		(469)		(311)		(217)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(9)		9		8		9		10		6				-		-		-		9		33		25		16		6

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(2,197)		2,197		2,003		1,818		2,069		1,918				-		-		-		2,197		7,808		5,805		3,987		1,918

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(59)		59		82		83		90		82				-		-		-		59		337		255		172		82

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(85)		85		119		82		92		95				-		-		-		85		388		269		187		95

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(1,097)		1,097		978		959		1,064		952				-		-		-		1,097		3,953		2,975		2,016		952

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(3,438)		3,438		3,182		2,942		3,315		3,047				-		-		-		3,438		12,486		9,304		6,362		3,047

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(5,177)		5,177		6,785		7,013		4,754		4,222				-		-		-		5,177		22,774		15,989		8,976		4,222

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,050)		1,050		1,357		1,499		959		874				-		-		-		1,050		4,689		3,332		1,833		874

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (4,127)		$   4,127		$   5,428		$   5,514		$   3,795		$   3,348				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,127		$   18,085		$   12,657		$   7,143		$   3,348

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,111,795		$   1,145,715		$   1,102,268		$   965,441		$   865,053				$   277,949		$   370,598		$   555,898		$   1,111,795		$   1,019,619		$   977,587		$   915,247		$   865,053

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   566,370		$   602,041		$   698,562		$   638,619		$   545,279				$   566,370		$   566,370		$   566,370		$   566,370		$   2,484,501		$   1,882,460		$   1,183,898		$   545,279

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.13%		6.23%		4.99%		4.05%		3.26%				7.13%		7.13%		7.13%		7.13%		4.67%		4.17%		3.69%		3.26%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.89%		2.35%		2.52%		1.98%		1.98%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.51%		1.88%		1.98%		1.58%		1.57%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		39.75%		39.75%		34.19%		30.03%		41.57%		43.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		39.75%		36.58%		37.48%		42.34%		43.21%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (211,652)		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(49,729)		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		-		-		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(56,050)		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		-		-		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(80,910)		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				-		-		-		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,986)		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				-		-		-		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(13,034)		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				-		-		-		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(32,491)		32,491		34,474		35,883		35,750		34,240				-		-		-		32,491		140,347		105,873		69,990		34,240

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(139,421)		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				-		-		-		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(78,552)		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				-		-		-		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(18,131)		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				-		-		-		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (60,421)		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   1.19		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.27		$   1.80				$   5.01		$   3.82		$   2.48		$   1.18		$   5.43		$   4.25		$   3.07		$   1.80

		Manual		Diluted		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		69,138,431		69,124,855		69,136,046		69,345,735		69,398,594		69,439,845		69,496,666		69,391,734				69,193,591		69,213,012		69,246,084		69,345,735		69,431,860		69,445,270		69,447,503		69,391,734

		Manual		Diluted		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Manual		Period end number of shares		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   54.24		$   50.94		$   46.28		$   55.62		$   56.64		$   53.63		$   59.85		$   57.81				$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   57.81

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   44.61		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56		$   46.20		$   44.92		$   47.44		$   36.60				$   38.22		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51				$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51

		Manual		Average daily volume		340,890		346,522		446,121		471,858		350,119		392,533		429,233		460,744				400,670		420,703		458,990		471,858		407,447		426,963		444,733		460,744

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652				$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		14.97%		21.74%		29.09%		32.05%		31.31%		30.32%		33.78%		39.71%				24.04%		27.45%		30.52%		32.05%		34.01%		34.88%		36.92%		39.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		49.92%		50.06%		53.66%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				52.54%		53.44%		55.26%		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%

		GL		Average assets		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		GL		Average common equity		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815				2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		633		671		712		714		739		749		759		765				633		671		712		714		739		749		759		765

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		8		9		9		10		12		12		12		12				8		9		9		10		12		12		12		12

		Manual		SBA Division		39		40		36		35		34		29		30		29				39		40		36		35		34		29		30		29

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		76		77		78		77		72		67		68		70				76		77		78		77		72		67		68		70

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691		-		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806				$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806

		Manual		Branch locations		164		164		164		165		165		165		165		165				164		164		164		165		165		165		165		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339				$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021		0		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   250,263		$   216,400		$   190,740		$   177,566		$   170,813		$   166,358		$   167,761		$   171,157				$   834,969		$   584,706		$   368,306		$   177,566		$   676,089		$   505,276		$   338,918		$   171,157

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		358		363		269		186		156		139		139		141				1,176		818		455		186		575		419		280		141

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373		1,521		1,244		595		522				23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373		3,882		2,361		1,117		522

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		8		27		32		10		9		9		12		12				77		69		42		10		42		33		24		12

		GL		Total interest income		273,642		234,302		202,568		183,374		178,365		173,046		173,751		177,950				893,886		620,244		385,942		183,374		703,112		524,747		351,701		177,950



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total interest expense		49,505		21,321		11,204		10,830		11,528		11,385		11,899		12,973				92,860		43,355		22,034		10,830		47,785		36,257		24,872		12,973



		GL		Net interest income		224,137		212,981		191,364		172,544		166,837		161,661		161,852		164,977				801,026		576,889		363,908		172,544		655,327		488,490		326,829		164,977

		GL		Provision for loan losses		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		8,246		192		1,779		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		191,247		195,329		176,440		166,313		164,078		171,336		161,710		193,568		-		729,329		538,082		342,753		166,313		690,692		526,614		355,278		193,568

																						8,579

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		11,125		11,168		11,148		11,058		11,784		11,486		11,007		10,829				44,499		33,374		22,206		11,058		45,106		33,322		21,836		10,829

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		22,855		40,350		58,761		62,938		60,723		56,460		70,231		98,486				184,904		162,049		121,699		62,938		285,900		225,177		168,717		98,486

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		968		970		998		939		962		1,154		1,056		1,016				3,875		2,907		1,937		939		4,188		3,226		2,072		1,016

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		3		(21)		248		(27)		(4)		530		1		(12)				203		200		221		(27)		515		519		(11)		(12)

		GL		Other noninterest income		13,397		12,857		12,686		12,003		8,304		6,932		6,945		7,654				50,943		37,546		24,689		12,003		29,835		21,531		14,599		7,654

		GL		Total noninterest income		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		372		126		496		(965)		1,992		377		622		547				29		(343)		(469)		(965)		3,538		1,546		1,169		547

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		3,818		3,553		3,122		1,988		2,381		2,676		1,946		1,431				12,481		8,663		5,110		1,988		8,434		6,053		3,377		1,431

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		4,709		4,710		5,144		5,181		3,387		3,387		4,065		4,126				19,744		15,035		10,325		5,181		14,965		11,578		8,191		4,126

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		235		-		-		977		4,023		183		-		-				1,212		977		977		977		4,206		183		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		25,340		27,494		26,988		27,059		24,943		28,242		20,934		23,044				106,881		81,541		54,047		27,059		97,163		72,220		43,978		23,044

		GL		Total noninterest expense		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798



		GL		Income before income tax expense		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		GL		Income tax expense		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		GL		Net income		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		-0.12%		-0.21%		-0.14%		0.39%		1.13%		1.24%		1.78%		2.17%				-0.03%		0.00%		0.12%		0.39%		1.60%		1.75%		1.98%		2.17%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		-0.31%		-0.51%		-0.37%		1.06%		2.72%		2.78%		4.03%		4.18%				-0.07%		0.01%		0.32%		1.06%		3.50%		3.72%		4.11%		4.18%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.41%		0.30%		0.24%		-0.06%		-0.20%		-0.06%		-0.01%		-0.31%				0.22%		0.16%		0.09%		-0.06%		-0.14%		-0.12%		-0.16%		-0.31%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.22%		1.32%		1.40%		1.47%		1.32%		1.43%		1.59%		1.88%				1.35%		1.40%		1.43%		1.47%		1.55%		1.63%		1.73%		1.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		0.79%		1.10%		1.44%		1.51%		1.41%		1.38%		1.66%		2.31%				1.20%		1.35%		1.48%		1.51%		1.67%		1.77%		1.98%		2.31%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.20%		2.34%		2.44%		2.49%		2.31%		2.44%		2.53%		2.92%				2.37%		2.42%		2.46%		2.49%		2.54%		2.62%		2.72%		2.92%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.41%		1.25%		1.00%		0.97%		0.91%		1.07%		0.87%		0.61%				1.16%		1.08%		0.99%		0.97%		0.87%		0.85%		0.74%		0.61%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		21.35%		23.56%		23.73%		25.32%		23.76%		26.22%		23.32%		23.22%				23.52%		24.17%		24.50%		25.32%		24.03%		24.10%		23.26%		23.22%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   284,567		$   269,193		$   345,627		$   257,316		$   307,813		$   239,028		$   259,729		$   224,159

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		833,565		1,061,975		1,961,209		3,541,144		3,756,844		3,513,412		3,044,795		2,534,969

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		1,500,060		1,255,149		1,052,268		579,204		592,621		684,504		778,167		859,652

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		134,864		130,214		111,654		91,454		79,850		64,451		29,055		-

		GL		Other investments		110,992		60,560		49,500		49,395		47,552		27,619		27,621		27,620

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		392,078		297,987		555,665		901,550		1,254,632		1,435,805		1,210,589		1,509,528



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		19,855,253		18,806,856		17,561,022		16,143,801		15,874,258		14,824,539		14,780,791		14,599,805

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(205,677)		(184,891)		(172,642)		(161,251)		(167,582)		(171,213)		(175,070)		(178,570)

		GL		Loans, net		19,649,576		18,621,965		17,388,380		15,982,550		15,706,676		14,653,326		14,605,721		14,421,235



		GL		Other real estate owned		843		843		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		220,283		222,694		224,249		224,293		225,400		226,430		229,994		231,550

		GL		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		388,405		386,533		384,862		332,914		331,146		279,389		277,839		176,575

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		27,802		6,549		-		-		-		4,329		9,081		22,367

		GL		Other assets		388,411		366,021		474,552		455,460		413,419		411,853		416,777		414,529

				Other assets		416,213		372,570		474,552		455,460		413,419		416,182		425,858		436,896

		GL		Total assets		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   7,929,579		$   8,343,200		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207		$   7,774,823		$   7,616,728		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776

		GL		Interest-bearing		11,533,159		11,123,719		11,422,053		11,718,234		11,890,730		11,216,761		11,274,236		11,071,097

		GL		Total deposits		19,462,738		19,466,919		19,684,982		19,588,441		19,665,553		18,833,489		18,257,997		17,875,873

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		953		2,065		5,845		4,502		5,544		9,320

		GL		Other borrowings		1,875,736		725,664		425,592		425,520		739,879		425,375		425,303		425,231

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		128,322		127,823		127,325		126,827		126,328		125,830		125,331		124,833

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		389,090		374,181		375,242		410,280		354,265		243,175		235,752		234,274

		GL		Total liabilities		21,855,886		20,694,587		20,614,094		20,553,133		20,891,870		19,632,371		19,049,927		18,669,531



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		72,264		72,247		72,251		72,212		72,017		72,016		72,008		71,954

		GL		Capital stock		1,935,211		1,932,906		1,931,088		1,928,702		1,924,813		1,922,964		1,920,566		1,917,990

		GL		Retained earnings		1,311,258		1,239,477		1,157,359		1,077,725		1,006,436		934,979		863,828		785,984

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		(46,507)		(50,734)		(12,635)		(1,841)		15,590		21,885		25,024		26,090

		GL		Treasury stock		(74,826)		(74,826)		(74,687)		(69,639)		(52,405)		(51,074)		(44,422)		(44,422)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		3,197,400		3,119,070		3,073,376		3,007,159		2,966,451		2,900,770		2,837,004		2,757,596

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Intangible assets		1,121,840		1,133,974		1,138,669		1,143,102		1,138,558		988,401		991,788		995,853

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		13,537,217		11,977,206		11,975,923		12,272,646		12,762,782		11,772,468		11,830,414		11,630,481

		Other Table		Average assets		24,354,979		23,598,465		23,405,201		23,275,654		23,054,847		22,087,642		21,538,894		20,734,414

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		3,168,320		3,123,718		3,043,280		2,994,652		2,939,507		2,874,691		2,798,269		2,695,005





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		91.11%		90.76%		89.88%		90.43%		90.56%		91.20%		90.79%		91.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		3.65%		4.91%		9.21%		16.62%		17.39%		17.10%		15.32%		12.98%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		7.06%		6.09%		5.17%		2.95%		2.96%		3.47%		4.06%		4.54%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		88.70%		88.40%		85.09%		80.00%		79.28%		79.12%		80.48%		82.48%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		40.74%		42.86%		41.98%		40.18%		39.54%		40.44%		38.25%		38.07%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		19.89%		18.58%		19.15%		19.15%		19.25%		18.52%		19.24%		18.60%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		26.71%		25.90%		25.29%		26.74%		27.18%		26.34%		26.81%		27.04%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		5.11%		5.29%		5.20%		5.11%		4.87%		4.80%		4.88%		4.80%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		7.55%		7.37%		8.38%		8.82%		9.17%		9.91%		10.82%		11.49%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   21,466,796		$   20,320,406		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853		$   20,537,605		$   19,389,196		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		90.66%		95.80%		97.26%		97.25%		95.75%		97.13%		97.04%		96.97%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   1,142,488		$   988,156		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)		$   868,546		$   268,964		$   (117,953)		$   460,749

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		(94,091)		257,678		345,885		353,082		181,173		(225,216)		298,939		(341,869)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		(472,266)		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(665,816)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   576,131		$   1,245,834		$   1,417,221		$   269,543		$   383,903		$   43,748		$   180,986		$   118,880				$   3,508,729		$   2,932,598		$   1,686,764		$   269,543		$   727,517		$   343,614		$   299,866		$   118,880

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		12.25%		28.38%		35.11%		6.79%		10.36%		1.18%		4.96%		3.28%				22.10%		24.63%		21.25%		6.79%		5.02%		3.16%		4.14%		3.28%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105				$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		8,246		192		1,779		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)



		Manual		Charge-offs		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574

		Manual		Recoveries		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		3,862		5,220		1,836		3,597		(556)		(127)		2,601		4,273				14,515		10,653		5,433		3,597		6,191		6,747		6,874		4,273



		Manual		Ending balance		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Allowance for loan losses		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570				$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014				52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014

				Allowance for other credit losses		75		79		88		170		214		224		399		657				75		79		88		170		214		224		399		657

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   5,108		$   4,722		$   4,391		$   4,414		$   1,003		$   858		$   3,529		$   2,370				$   18,635		$   13,527		$   8,805		$   4,414		$   7,760		$   6,757		$   5,899		$   2,370

				Consumer installment		1,136		1,228		1,137		1,425		1,484		1,647		1,669		1,448				4,926		3,790		2,562		1,425		6,248		4,764		3,117		1,448

				Indirect automobile		86		50		41		88		40		178		141		829				265		179		129		88		1,188		1,148		970		829

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		1,812		1,205		1,066		1,369		526		605		1,194		1,343				5,452		3,640		2,435		1,369		3,668		3,142		2,537		1,343

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		27		-		-		-		21		-		186		26				27		-		-		-		233		212		212		26

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		196		2,014		81		1,283		220		210		27		1,395				3,574		3,378		1,364		1,283		1,852		1,632		1,422		1,395

		Manual		Real estate - residential		6		53		137		-		73		39		392		163				196		190		137		-		667		594		555		163

		Manual		Total charge-offs		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		2,072		2,201		2,785		2,896		2,389		1,986		625		727				9,954		7,882		5,681		2,896		5,727		3,338		1,352		727

				Consumer installment		217		277		230		158		172		199		212		356				882		665		388		158		939		767		568		356

				Indirect automobile		229		276		265		275		329		278		372		700				1,045		816		540		275		1,679		1,350		1,072		700

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		1,682		1,023		1,113		1,247		633		649		2,466		1,122				5,065		3,383		2,360		1,247		4,870		4,237		3,588		1,122

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		223		96		355		218		210		45		84		167				892		669		573		218		506		296		251		167

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		48		96		44		37		81		266		185		41				225		177		81		37		573		492		226		41

		Manual		Real estate - residential		38		83		225		151		109		241		593		188				497		459		376		151		1,131		1,022		781		188

		Manual		Total recoveries		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   3,862		$   5,220		$   1,836		$   3,597		$   (556)		$   (127)		$   2,601		$   4,273				$   14,515		$   10,653		$   5,433		$   3,597		$   6,191		$   6,747		$   6,874		$   4,273



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316		$   54,905		$   41,902		$   47,913		$   58,382				$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316		$   54,905		$   41,902		$   47,913		$   58,382

		Manual		Other real estate owned		843		843		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841				843		843		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841

				Repossessed Assets		28		60		122		139		84		152		226		840				28		60		122		139		84		152		226		840

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584		12,648		7,472		4,874		5,097				17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584		12,648		7,472		4,874		5,097

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949		$   71,447		$   54,120		$   58,788		$   73,160				$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949		$   71,447		$   54,120		$   58,788		$   73,160

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		69,587		54,621		50,560		43,281		30,361		17,030		12,008		12,807				$   69,587		$   54,621		$   50,560		$   43,281		$   30,361		$   17,030		$   12,008		$   12,807

				Total non-performing assets		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230		$   101,808		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967				$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230		$   101,808		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%		0.30%		0.24%		0.27%		0.34%				0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%		0.30%		0.24%		0.27%		0.34%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%				0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.08%		0.11%		0.04%		0.09%		-0.01%		-0.00%		0.07%		0.12%				0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.09%		0.04%		0.06%		0.10%		0.12%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%				11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%				1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%				23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   2,679,403		$   2,245,287		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663		$   1,875,993		$   1,217,575		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029

				Consumer installment		384,037		162,345		167,237		173,642		191,298		207,111		229,411		257,097

				Indirect automobile		108,648		137,183		172,245		214,120		265,779		325,057		397,373		482,637

				Mortgage warehouse		1,038,924		980,342		949,191		732,375		787,837		768,577		841,347		880,216

				Muncipal		509,151		516,797		529,268		547,926		572,701		624,430		647,578		659,228

		Manual		Premium Finance		1,023,479		1,062,724		942,357		819,163		798,409		840,737		780,328		706,379

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		2,086,438		2,009,726		1,747,284		1,577,215		1,452,339		1,454,824		1,527,883		1,533,234

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		7,604,868		7,516,309		7,156,017		6,924,475		6,834,917		6,409,704		6,051,472		5,616,826

		Manual		Real estate - residential		4,420,305		4,176,143		3,874,578		3,318,222		3,094,985		2,976,524		2,898,978		2,853,159

		Manual		Total loans		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   835		$   1,342		$   964		$   868		$   1,286		$   1,683		$   1,038		$   930

				Consumer installment		3		6		9		13		16		22		28		27

				Indirect automobile		533		595		759		893		1,037		1,284		1,647		1,931

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		171		455		993		162		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		693		698		706		725		789		887		898		501

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		7,995		8,091		8,213		17,161		35,575		43,895		46,025		43,398

		Manual		Real estate - residential		24,166		24,516		24,456		24,664		26,879		29,521		31,570		33,324

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   34,396		$   35,703		$   36,100		$   44,486		$   65,582		$   77,292		$   81,206		$   80,111

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   743		$   353		$   364		$   72		$   83		$   112		$   805		$   854

				Consumer installment		11		12		14		31		35		38		43		53

				Indirect automobile		55		101		122		221		273		297		301		321

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		17		24		-		11		13		271		301		706

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		767		66		788		788		5,924		6,715		7,103		2,233

		Manual		Real estate - residential		4,181		3,494		4,369		4,341		4,678		2,687		2,515		2,818

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   5,774		$   4,050		$   5,657		$   5,464		$   11,006		$   10,120		$   11,068		$   6,985

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   40,170		$   39,753		$   41,757		$   49,950		$   76,588		$   87,412		$   92,274		$   87,096
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   1,101,582		$   618,713		$   657,143		$   619,192		$   715,729		$   877,887		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		1,371,772		1,452,565		1,317,711		1,147,785		1,160,686		1,068,882		1,002,463		893,387

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		9,258,386		9,002,844		8,314,836		7,322,671		7,045,762		6,516,907		6,891,556		6,805,583

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		7,441,376		7,041,382		6,574,111		6,361,220		6,160,406		5,383,306		4,657,358		4,507,148

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		340,610		367,542		432,719		449,088		531,740		715,076		778,939		616,896

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		104,614		110,408		68,444		51,670		78,957		87,757		100,750		135,213

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		236,913		213,402		196,058		192,175		180,978		174,724		202,134		260,369

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		2		4

		Manual		Total loans		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   924		$   5,000		$   17,692		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000				$   10,836		$   14,176		$   18,840		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		1,009,935		1,394,529		2,209,761		3,393,238		3,719,878		3,082,413		2,461,092		2,145,403				1,993,672		2,325,188		2,798,231		3,393,238		2,857,141		2,566,401		2,304,119		2,145,403

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		244		249				-		-		-		-		122		163		246		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		1,451,861		1,242,811		932,824		623,498		698,915		757,278		811,234		910,834				1,065,511		935,313		779,016		623,498		793,883		825,886		860,759		910,834

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		44,320		45,730		39,236		29,605		22,639		19,053		18,225		19,225				39,779		38,249		34,446		29,605		19,793		18,834		18,722		19,225

		GL		Other investments		83,730		51,209		49,550		47,872		31,312		27,622		27,620		27,516				58,170		49,556		48,716		47,872		28,525		27,586		27,568		27,516

		GL		Loans held for sale		371,952		471,070		944,964		1,097,098		1,365,886		1,497,320		1,705,167		1,284,821				718,599		835,418		1,020,611		1,097,098		1,463,614		1,496,548		1,496,155		1,284,821

		Manual		Loans		19,212,560		18,146,083		16,861,674		15,821,397		15,119,752		14,685,878		14,549,104		14,453,975				17,521,461		16,951,566		16,344,409		15,821,397		14,703,956		14,563,835		14,501,802		14,453,975

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   22,175,282		$   21,356,432		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708		$   20,978,382		$   20,089,564		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023				$   21,408,028		$   21,149,466		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708		$   19,887,034		$   19,519,253		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   8,138,887		$   8,259,625		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451		$   7,600,284		$   7,168,717		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268				$   8,005,201		$   7,960,149		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451		$   7,017,614		$   6,821,256		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268

		GL		NOW accounts		3,621,454		3,701,045		3,695,490		3,684,772		3,651,595		3,447,909		3,314,334		3,182,245				3,675,586		3,693,829		3,690,161		3,684,772		3,400,441		3,315,803		3,248,655		3,182,245

		GL		MMDA		5,161,047		5,026,815		5,087,199		5,240,922		5,209,653		4,966,492		4,872,500		4,761,279				5,128,497		5,117,528		5,163,636		5,240,922		4,953,748		4,867,509		4,817,197		4,761,279

		GL		Savings accounts		1,010,966		1,030,298		1,007,340		973,724		928,954		908,189		876,887		823,039				1,005,752		1,003,995		990,625		973,724		884,623		869,684		850,112		823,039

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		619,282		646,812		674,414		699,412		720,683		747,650		780,385		812,332				659,724		673,353		686,844		699,412		764,963		779,885		796,270		812,332

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		830,755		859,949		1,019,326		1,074,604		1,107,169		1,171,534		1,224,880		1,254,078				945,254		983,840		1,046,812		1,074,604		1,188,964		1,216,528		1,239,398		1,254,078

				Retail CDs		1,450,037		1,506,761		1,693,740		1,774,016		1,827,852		1,919,184		2,005,265		2,066,410				1,604,978		1,657,193		1,733,656		1,774,016		1,953,927		1,996,413		2,035,668		2,066,410

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		511		1,000		1,000				-		-		-		-		625		835		1,000		1,000

		GL		Total Deposits		19,382,391		19,524,544		19,439,534		19,331,885		19,218,338		18,411,002		17,944,457		17,246,241				19,420,014		19,432,694		19,386,007		19,331,885		18,210,978		17,871,500		17,597,278		17,246,241

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		1		92		1,854		4,020		5,559		5,133		6,883		9,284				1,477		1,974		2,931		4,020		6,700		7,085		8,077		9,284

		GL		FHLB advances		918,228		94,357		48,746		48,786		48,828		48,866		48,910		48,951				279,409		64,130		48,766		48,786		48,888		48,909		48,931		48,951

		GL		Other borrowings		377,056		376,942		376,829		443,657		468,058		376,489		376,376		376,260				393,393		398,898		410,058		443,657		399,485		376,376		376,318		376,260

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		128,060		127,560		127,063		126,563		126,067		125,567		125,068		124,574				127,316		127,066		126,814		126,563		125,324		125,073		124,823		124,574

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,423,345		598,951		554,492		623,026		648,512		556,055		557,237		559,069				801,595		592,068		588,569		623,026		580,397		557,443		558,149		559,069

		GL		Total Funding		$   20,805,736		$   20,123,495		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911		$   19,866,850		$   18,967,057		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310				$   20,221,609		$   20,024,762		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911		$   18,791,375		$   18,428,943		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		6.84%		2.98%		2.77%		3.12%		3.26%		2.93%		3.01%		3.14%				3.96%		2.96%		2.95%		3.12%		3.09%		3.02%		3.07%		3.14%



		Manual		Total FRC		13,022,536		12,821,928		12,280,876		11,505,128		11,115,839		10,235,021		10,185,917		9,957,406

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		65.59%		68.18%		69.93%		71.27%		70.02%		69.04%		68.91%		68.20%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.86%		4.74%		4.61%		4.53%		4.52%		4.22%		4.21%		4.17%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		1,916,907		1,797,151		1,716,903		1,628,798		1,589,880		1,522,714		1,598,066		1,385,523

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		4,819,150		4,765,961		4,512,153		4,220,649		4,255,218		3,591,629		3,739,492		4,084,977

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		6,286,479		6,258,816		6,051,820		5,655,681		5,270,740		5,120,678		4,848,359		4,486,906



		Manual		Total VRC		6,832,717		5,984,928		5,280,146		4,638,673		4,758,419		4,589,518		4,594,874		4,642,399

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		34.41%		31.82%		30.07%		28.73%		29.98%		30.96%		31.09%		31.80%

		Manual		VRC Yield		6.31%		5.41%		4.29%		3.80%		3.72%		3.79%		3.83%		3.86%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		399,909		596,253		638,308		569,844		694,105		569,852		619,942		358,298

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		8.16%		6.58%		5.84%		5.76%		3.51%		3.60%		3.68%		3.64%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		212,963		528,455		427,690		235,608		453,352		343,460		291,386		242,328

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		7.46%		5.90%		4.35%		3.76%		3.11%		3.49%		3.90%		4.03%

		Manual		Total Production		612,872		1,124,708		1,065,998		805,452		1,147,457		913,312		911,328		600,626

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		7.92%		6.26%		5.24%		5.17%		3.35%		3.56%		3.75%		3.80%





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   8		$   27		$   32		$   10		$   9		$   9		$   12		$   12				$   77		$   69		$   42		$   10		$   42		$   33		$   24		$   12

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373		1,521		1,244		594		521				23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373		3,880		2,359		1,115		521

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		1				-		-		-		-		2		2		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		454		459		341		235		198		176		176		178				1,489		1,035		576		235		728		530		354		178

		GL		Loans held for sale		5,519		6,012		10,036		8,132		9,433		10,618		11,773		10,827				29,699		24,180		18,168		8,132		42,651		33,218		22,600		10,827

		Manual		Loans (TE)		245,603		211,223		181,602		170,398		162,415		156,861		157,112		161,473				808,826		563,223		352,000		170,398		637,861		475,446		318,585		161,473

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   274,597		$   235,233		$   203,538		$   184,387		$   179,442		$   174,204		$   174,912		$   179,130				$   897,755		$   623,158		$   387,925		$   184,387		$   707,688		$   528,246		$   354,042		$   179,130



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (315)		$   (597)		$   (379)		$   1,006		$   2,812		$   2,948		$   4,462		$   6,127				$   (285)		$   30		$   627		$   1,006		$   16,349		$   13,537		$   10,589		$   6,127



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		8,564		3,733		$   1,246		$   824		$   864		$   808		$   816		$   926				$   14,367		$   5,803		$   2,070		$   824		$   3,414		$   2,550		$   1,742		926

		GL		MMDA		20,683		8,613		2,204		1,643		1,971		1,970		1,908		1,998				33,143		12,460		3,847		1,643		7,847		5,876		3,906		1,998

		GL		Savings accounts		654		360		140		133		128		129		122		124				1,287		633		273		133		503		375		246		124

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		1,037		438		459		511		586		726		1,015		1,281				2,445		1,408		970		511		3,608		3,022		2,296		1,281

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		2,133		890		859		981		1,129		1,469		1,906		2,463				4,863		2,730		1,840		981		6,967		5,838		4,369		2,463

				Retail CDs		3,170		1,328		1,318		1,492		1,715		2,195		2,921		3,744				7,308		4,138		2,810		1,492		10,575		8,860		6,665		3,744

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		4		8		6				-		-		-		-		18		18		14		6

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		1		3		4		4		5		7				4		4		4		3		20		16		12		7

		GL		FHLB advances		8,801		527		192		190		195		195		193		192				9,710		909		382		190		775		580		385		192

		GL		Other borrowings		4,953		4,655		4,437		5,164		5,317		4,640		4,683		4,638				19,209		14,256		9,601		5,164		19,278		13,961		9,321		4,638

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		2,680		2,105		1,666		1,381		1,334		1,440		1,243		1,338				7,832		5,152		3,047		1,381		5,355		4,021		2,581		1,338

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   49,505		$   21,321		$   11,204		$   10,830		$   11,528		$   11,385		$   11,899		$   12,973				$   92,860		$   43,355		$   22,034		$   10,830		$   47,785		$   36,257		$   24,872		$   12,973



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		3.43%		2.14%		0.73%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.24%		0.24%				0.71%		0.65%		0.45%		0.20%		0.21%		0.22%		0.24%		0.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		3.92%		2.04%		0.81%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.10%		0.10%				1.15%		0.75%		0.42%		0.16%		0.14%		0.12%		0.10%		0.10%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.63%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.64%		1.64%		1.63%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		3.56%		3.30%		3.04%		2.76%		3.33%		2.77%		2.59%		2.72%				3.25%		3.09%		2.93%		2.76%		2.84%		2.70%		2.66%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		4.06%		3.98%		3.49%		3.22%		3.47%		3.66%		3.87%		3.75%				3.74%		3.62%		3.37%		3.22%		3.68%		3.76%		3.81%		3.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		5.89%		5.06%		4.26%		3.01%		2.74%		2.81%		2.77%		3.42%				4.13%		3.87%		3.59%		3.01%		2.91%		2.97%		3.05%		3.42%

				Loans (TE)		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		0.94%		0.40%		0.14%		0.09%		0.09%		0.09%		0.10%		0.12%				0.39%		0.21%		0.11%		0.09%		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		1.59%		0.68%		0.17%		0.13%		0.15%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%				0.65%		0.33%		0.15%		0.13%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.26%		0.14%		0.06%		0.06%		0.05%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%				0.13%		0.08%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		0.66%		0.27%		0.27%		0.30%		0.32%		0.39%		0.52%		0.64%				0.37%		0.28%		0.28%		0.30%		0.47%		0.52%		0.58%		0.64%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1.02%		0.41%		0.34%		0.37%		0.40%		0.50%		0.62%		0.80%				0.51%		0.37%		0.35%		0.37%		0.59%		0.64%		0.71%		0.80%

				Retail CDs		0.87%		0.35%		0.31%		0.34%		0.37%		0.45%		0.58%		0.73%				0.46%		0.33%		0.33%		0.34%		0.54%		0.59%		0.66%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.11%		3.21%		2.43%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.88%		2.88%		2.82%		2.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		1.17%		0.49%		0.17%		0.14%		0.16%		0.18%		0.21%		0.25%				0.49%		0.27%		0.16%		0.14%		0.20%		0.21%		0.23%		0.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.22%		0.30%		0.29%		0.31%		0.29%		0.31%				0.27%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		3.80%		2.22%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%				3.48%		1.90%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		5.21%		4.90%		4.72%		4.72%		4.51%		4.89%		4.99%		5.00%				4.88%		4.78%		4.72%		4.72%		4.83%		4.96%		4.99%		5.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		8.30%		6.55%		5.26%		4.43%		4.20%		4.55%		3.99%		4.36%				6.15%		5.42%		4.85%		4.43%		4.27%		4.30%		4.17%		4.36%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		4.58%		4.83%		4.55%		4.39%		4.19%		4.48%		4.41%		4.48%				4.59%		4.59%		4.47%		4.39%		4.38%		4.46%		4.44%		4.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		1.55%		0.71%		0.37%		0.36%		0.37%		0.38%		0.41%		0.46%				0.76%		0.48%		0.37%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%		0.44%		0.46%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		3.36%		3.66%		3.51%		3.20%		3.02%		3.06%		3.17%		3.39%				3.43%		3.46%		3.35%		3.20%		3.15%		3.20%		3.27%		3.39%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		4.92%		4.38%		3.88%		3.54%		3.34%		3.38%		3.49%		3.72%				4.19%		3.94%		3.71%		3.54%		3.48%		3.53%		3.60%		3.72%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		5.09%		4.64%		4.33%		4.26%		4.07%		4.03%		4.06%		4.28%				4.60%		4.42%		4.29%		4.26%		4.11%		4.12%		4.17%		4.28%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		4.03%		3.98%		3.67%		3.33%		3.12%		3.16%		3.25%		3.44%				3.76%		3.67%		3.50%		3.33%		3.24%		3.28%		3.34%		3.44%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		106.58%		106.13%		105.31%		105.40%		105.59%		105.92%		105.90%		105.93%				105.87%		105.62%		105.36%		105.40%		105.83%		105.92%		105.92%		105.93%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		6.34%		66.79%		206.75%		34.31%		2.31%		1.13%		-0.85%		-0.02%				5.07%		4.46%		3.36%		2.67%		1.21%		1.44%		1.87%		2.94%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		5.09%		4.63%		4.32%		4.28%		4.14%		4.11%		4.17%		4.44%				4.60%		4.42%		4.30%		4.28%		4.21%		4.23%		4.30%		4.44%

				Total Cost of Deposits		0.68%		0.29%		0.10%		0.09%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.16%				0.29%		0.16%		0.09%		0.09%		0.12%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		235		-		-		977		4,023		183		-		-				1,212		977		977		977		4,206		183		-		-

				Loss on sale of MSR		(1,672)		316		-		-		-		-		-		-				(1,356)		316		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		(55)		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				(55)		(55)		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		151		-		-		-		-		-		-				151		151		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		-		(39)		(6)		(126)		1,136		(236)		(264)				(45)		(45)		(45)		(6)		510		636		(500)		(264)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		302		182		2,284		2,024		243		(537)		207		2,290				4,792		4,490		4,308		2,024		2,203		1,960		2,496		2,290

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		(1,135)		(738)		(8,593)		(6,659)		(400)		2,180		(778)		(9,216)				(17,125)		(15,990)		(15,252)		(6,659)		(8,214)		(7,814)		(9,995)		(9,216)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66



		Other Table		Average assets		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  A portion of the merger and conversion charges for 1Q22, 4Q21 and 3Q21 are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   135,061		$   139,578		$   142,196		$   143,820		$   138,369		$   137,196		$   135,761		$   148,798				$   560,655		$   425,594		$   286,016		$   143,820		$   560,124		$   421,755		$   284,559		$   148,798

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		(235)		-		-		(977)		(4,023)		(183)		-		-				(1,212)		(977)		(977)		(977)		(4,206)		(183)		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		(151)		-		-		-		-		-		-				(151)		(151)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		39		6		126		(1,136)		236		264				45		45		45		6		(510)		(636)		500		264

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   134,826		$   139,427		$   142,235		$   142,849		$   134,472		$   135,877		$   135,997		$   149,062				$   559,337		$   424,511		$   285,084		$   142,849		$   555,408		$   420,936		$   285,059		$   149,062



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Other Table		Noninterest income		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   48,348		$   65,324		$   83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				$   284,424		$   236,076		$   170,752		$   86,911		$   365,544		$   283,775		$   207,213		$   117,973

				Total revenue (TE)		$   273,440		$   279,236		$   276,175		$   260,468		$   249,683		$   239,381		$   252,253		$   284,130				$   1,089,319		$   815,879		$   536,643		$   260,468		$   1,025,447		$   775,764		$   536,383		$   284,130

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		(3)		21		(248)		27		4		(530)		(1)		12				(203)		(200)		(221)		27		(515)		(519)		11		12

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		(55)		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				(55)		(55)		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

				Loss on sale of MSR		(1,672)		316		-		-		-		-		-		-				(1,356)		316		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		9,654		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   271,765		$   278,186		$   265,089		$   250,841		$   245,147		$   240,249		$   251,503		$   272,900				$   1,065,881		$   794,116		$   515,930		$   270,149		$   1,009,799		$   764,652		$   524,403		$   272,900



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		49.92%		50.06%		53.66%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				52.54%		53.44%		55.26%		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596				$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005				1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848				106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743				$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Total shareholders' equity		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596				$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005				1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

				Other intangibles, net		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848				106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743				$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743



				Total assets		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127				$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005				1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

				Other intangibles, net		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848				106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

				Total tangible assets		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190		$   22,719,763		$   21,544,740		$   20,895,143		$   20,431,274				$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190		$   22,719,763		$   21,544,740		$   20,895,143		$   20,431,274



				Equity to Assets		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   185,909		$   174,507		$   152,122		$   133,745		$   120,572		$   113,524		$   110,670		$   112,816				$   646,283		$   460,374		$   285,867		$   133,745		$   457,582		$   337,010		$   223,486		$   112,816

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		35,946		10,551		10,175		5,226		4,565		(9,578)		(3,949)		(23,904)				61,898		25,952		15,401		5,226		(32,866)		(37,431)		(27,853)		(23,904)

		Manual		Noninterest income		23,448		23,269		23,469		21,364		18,859		17,896		16,171		16,738				91,550		68,102		44,833		21,364		69,664		50,805		32,909		16,738

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		52,296		48,599		46,733		49,195		36,522		40,020		37,814		42,723				196,823		144,527		95,928		49,195		157,079		120,557		80,537		42,723

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,482		11,357		11,168		11,074		11,699		10,196		9,050		10,120				45,081		33,599		22,242		11,074		41,065		29,366		19,170		10,120

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,085		10,779		10,863		11,230		10,162		9,159		10,280		10,201				43,957		32,872		22,093		11,230		39,802		29,640		20,481		10,201

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		21,811		22,974		21,123		20,045		24,048		21,723		18,763		19,710				85,953		64,142		41,168		20,045		84,244		60,196		38,473		19,710

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		96,674		93,709		89,887		91,544		82,431		81,098		75,907		82,754				371,814		275,140		181,431		91,544		322,190		239,759		158,661		82,754

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		76,737		93,516		75,529		58,339		52,435		59,900		54,883		70,704				304,121		227,384		133,868		58,339		237,922		185,487		125,587		70,704

		Manual		Income tax expense		16,545		22,706		19,120		16,996		14,010		17,784		14,196		18,456				75,367		58,822		36,116		16,996		64,446		50,436		32,652		18,456

		Manual		Net income		$   60,192		$   70,810		$   56,409		$   41,343		$   38,425		$   42,116		$   40,687		$   52,248				$   228,754		$   168,562		$   97,752		$   41,343		$   173,476		$   135,051		$   92,935		$   52,248

		Manual		Average Assets		$   22,731,337		$   21,817,428		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589		$   19,228,644		$   17,361,733		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446				$   21,398,597		$   20,954,350		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589		$   17,563,627		$   17,008,621		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		46.18%		47.38%		51.19%		59.02%		59.12%		61.71%		59.84%		63.88%				50.39%		52.06%		54.86%		59.02%		61.11%		61.82%		61.88%		63.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.41%		0.42%		0.45%		0.43%		0.39%		0.41%		0.37%		0.42%				0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.43%		0.40%		0.40%		0.39%		0.42%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		1.69%		1.70%		1.71%		1.86%		1.70%		1.85%		1.74%		2.07%				1.74%		1.76%		1.78%		1.86%		1.83%		1.88%		1.90%		2.07%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.28%		1.28%		1.27%		1.42%		1.31%		1.44%		1.37%		1.65%				1.31%		1.32%		1.34%		1.42%		1.44%		1.49%		1.51%		1.65%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.05%		1.29%		1.07%		0.84%		0.79%		0.96%		0.93%		1.31%				1.07%		1.08%		0.96%		0.84%		0.99%		1.06%		1.11%		1.31%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   19,837		$   19,283		$   20,779		$   19,295		$   19,912		$   21,289		$   22,533		$   18,984				$   79,194		$   59,357		$   40,074		$   19,295		$   82,718		$   62,806		$   41,517		$   18,984

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(2,778)		9,043		4,499		1,587		175		1,678		5,647		(4,553)				12,351		15,129		6,086		1,587		2,947		2,772		1,094		(4,553)

		Manual		Noninterest income		24,011		38,584		57,795		61,649		59,650		55,555		69,055		97,640				182,039		158,028		119,444		61,649		281,900		222,250		166,695		97,640

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		19,164		25,813		31,219		31,614		36,787		36,373		44,798		49,838				107,810		88,646		62,833		31,614		167,796		131,009		94,636		49,838

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1,242		1,460		1,406		1,471		1,587		1,590		1,553		1,476				5,579		4,337		2,877		1,471		6,206		4,619		3,029		1,476

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,203		1,082		1,123		1,172		1,213		1,357		1,435		1,546				4,580		3,377		2,295		1,172		5,551		4,338		2,981		1,546

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		11,126		11,641		12,812		12,645		10,793		11,675		7,638		8,189				48,224		37,098		25,457		12,645		38,295		27,502		15,827		8,189

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		32,735		39,996		46,560		46,902		50,380		50,995		55,424		61,049				166,193		133,458		93,462		46,902		217,848		167,468		116,473		61,049

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		13,891		8,828		27,515		32,455		29,007		24,171		30,517		60,128				82,689		68,798		59,970		32,455		143,823		114,816		90,645		60,128

		Manual		Income tax expense		2,916		1,854		5,779		6,815		6,092		5,076		6,408		12,627				17,364		14,448		12,594		6,815		30,203		24,111		19,035		12,627

		Manual		Net income		$   10,975		$   6,974		$   21,736		$   25,640		$   22,915		$   19,095		$   24,109		$   47,501				$   65,325		$   54,350		$   47,376		$   25,640		$   113,620		$   90,705		$   71,610		$   47,501

		Manual		Production		947,318		1,259,688		1,730,467		1,525,349		1,818,096		2,057,505		2,392,819		2,636,079				5,462,822		4,515,504		3,255,816		1,525,349		8,904,499		7,086,403		5,028,898		2,636,079

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		6.07%		5.27%		4.65%		3.66%		3.16%		3.03%		3.09%		2.85%				4.76%		4.49%		4.19%		3.66%		3.02%		2.98%		2.96%		2.85%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328				$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328

		Manual		Purchase %		82.67%		85.63%		83.50%		78.00%		66.41%		61.57%		61.07%		74.10%				82.31%		82.24%		80.92%		78.00%		66.13%		66.06%		67.90%		74.10%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		20.73%		18.81%		15.10%		16.00%		17.11%		18.16%		15.69%		14.14%				17.18%		16.44%		15.52%		16.00%		16.09%		15.83%		14.88%		14.14%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		1.26%		2.10%		2.36%		2.94%		3.27%		3.17%		2.77%		3.95%				2.27%		2.48%		2.63%		2.94%		3.31%		3.33%		3.39%		3.95%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		279		272		281		275		278		287		282		274				279		272		281		275		278		287		282		274

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   3,395		$   4,631		$   6,158		$   5,547		$   6,540		$   7,169		$   8,485		$   9,621

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		$   39.34		$   25.64		$   77.35		$   93.24		$   82.43		$   66.53		$   85.49		$   173.36

				Efficiency Ratio		74.66%		69.12%		59.26%		57.94%		63.32%		66.36%		60.51%		52.35%				63.62%		61.39%		58.59%		57.94%		59.75%		58.75%		55.94%		52.35%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		77.62%		70.35%		68.74%		65.79%		67.15%		65.18%		61.01%		57.11%				69.81%		68.13%		67.23%		65.79%		62.07%		60.68%		58.91%		57.11%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   6,601		$   6,979		$   6,700		$   6,447		$   8,063		$   8,712		$   8,720		$   9,906				$   26,727		$   20,126		$   13,147		$   6,447		$   35,401		$   27,338		$   18,626		$   9,906

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		117		(1,836)		867		(222)		77		(291)		(155)		(145)				(1,074)		(1,191)		645		(222)		(514)		(591)		(300)		(145)

		Manual		Noninterest income		579		1,516		1,041		1,401		1,253		1,037		1,333		980				4,537		3,958		2,442		1,401		4,603		3,350		2,313		980

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		427		1,055		208		283		258		264		278		330				1,973		1,546		491		283		1,130		872		608		330

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1		1		1		1		1		-		1		1				4		3		2		1		3		2		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		49		43		48		47		56		59		68		49				187		138		95		47		232		176		117		49

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		191		209		212		218		227		200		30		33				830		639		430		218		490		263		63		33

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		668		1,308		469		549		542		523		377		413				2,994		2,326		1,018		549		1,855		1,313		790		413

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		6,395		9,023		6,405		7,521		8,697		9,517		9,831		10,618				29,344		22,949		13,926		7,521		38,663		29,966		20,449		10,618

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,342		1,895		1,346		1,579		1,827		1,999		2,064		2,230				6,162		4,820		2,925		1,579		8,120		6,293		4,294		2,230

		Manual		Net income		$   5,053		$   7,128		$   5,059		$   5,942		$   6,870		$   7,518		$   7,767		$   8,388				$   23,182		$   18,129		$   11,001		$   5,942		$   30,543		$   23,673		$   16,155		$   8,388

		Manual		Production		$   1,994,022		$   2,575,162		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680		$   3,210,447		$   3,186,390		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576				$   10,042,232		$   8,048,210		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680		$   13,874,188		$   10,663,741		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		5.98%		5.36%		4.12%		3.68%		3.64%		3.64%		3.63%		3.53%				4.69%		4.37%		3.91%		3.68%		3.61%		3.59%		3.58%		3.53%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		5,586		6,938		8,019		8,015		10,378		10,732		12,303		14,660				28,558		22,972		16,034		8,015		48,073		37,695		26,963		14,660

		Manual		Number of Customers		118		119		115		113		113		111		109		110				118		119		115		113		113		111		109		110

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000				$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		18		18		17		13		16		17		14		15				16		16		15		13		15		15		15		15

				Efficiency Ratio		9.30%		15.40%		6.06%		7.00%		5.82%		5.36%		3.75%		3.79%				9.58%		9.66%		6.53%		7.00%		4.64%		4.28%		3.77%		3.79%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   2,491		$   2,424		$   3,798		$   6,011		$   11,319		$   10,699		$   12,882		$   16,635				$   14,724		$   12,233		$   9,809		$   6,011		$   51,535		$   40,216		$   29,517		$   16,635

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		265		52		(523)		(143)		(663)		(1,104)		(607)		(547)				(349)		(614)		(666)		(143)		(2,921)		(2,258)		(1,154)		(547)

		Manual		Noninterest income		302		1,946		1,526		2,491		2,002		2,070		2,677		2,611				6,265		5,963		4,017		2,491		9,360		7,358		5,288		2,611

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,306		1,412		1,316		1,271		1,217		1,320		937		1,382				5,305		3,999		2,587		1,271		4,856		3,639		2,319		1,382

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		98		82		81		99		121		116		132		106				360		262		180		99		475		354		238		106

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		30		29		29		28		28		18		-		1				116		86		57		28		47		19		1		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		368		100		539		380		645		370		284		295				1,387		1,019		919		380		1,594		949		579		295

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		1,802		1,623		1,965		1,778		2,011		1,824		1,353		1,784				7,168		5,366		3,743		1,778		6,972		4,961		3,137		1,784

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		726		2,695		3,882		6,867		11,973		12,049		14,813		18,009				14,170		13,444		10,749		6,867		56,844		44,871		32,822		18,009

		Manual		Income tax expense		153		566		815		1,442		2,514		2,530		3,111		3,782				2,976		2,823		2,257		1,442		11,937		9,423		6,893		3,782

		Manual		Net income		$   573		$   2,129		$   3,067		$   5,425		$   9,459		$   9,519		$   11,702		$   14,227				$   11,194		$   10,621		$   8,492		$   5,425		$   44,907		$   35,448		$   25,929		$   14,227

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   16,494		$   35,676		$   24,538		$   19,633		$   23,593		$   33,712		$   75,916		$   375,078				$   96,341		$   79,847		$   44,171		$   19,633		$   508,299		$   484,706		$   450,994		$   375,078

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		8.19%		6.64%		5.56%		5.36%		5.32%		4.75%		1.17%		1.22%				6.37%		5.99%		5.47%		5.36%		1.64%		1.46%		1.21%		1.22%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   3,350		$   17,936		$   10,936		$   17,733		$   14,420		$   20,577		$   27,010		$   14,565				$   49,955		$   46,605		$   28,669		$   17,733		$   76,572		$   62,152		$   41,575		$   14,565

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		110.88%		109.25%		109.97%		111.84%		111.86%		111.78%		110.56%		112.06%				110.44%		110.40%		111.13%		111.84%		111.42%		111.32%		111.09%		112.06%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560				$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820				$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820

				Efficiency Ratio		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.27%				34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%		11.45%		10.43%		9.01%		9.27%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.73%				34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%		11.62%		10.63%		9.25%		9.73%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   9,299		$   9,788		$   7,965		$   7,046		$   6,971		$   7,437		$   7,047		$   6,636				$   34,098		$   24,799		$   15,011		$   7,046		$   28,091		$   21,120		$   13,683		$   6,636

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(660)		(158)		(94)		(217)		(1,395)		(380)		(794)		558				(1,129)		(469)		(311)		(217)		(2,011)		(616)		(236)		558

		Manual		Noninterest income		8		9		10		6		5		4		4		4				33		25		16		6		17		12		8		4

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		2,003		1,818		2,069		1,918		1,831		1,694		1,678		1,712				7,808		5,805		3,987		1,918		6,915		5,084		3,390		1,712

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		82		83		90		82		86		77		76		78				337		255		172		82		317		231		154		78

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		119		82		92		95		75		88		94		87				388		269		187		95		344		269		181		87

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		978		959		1,064		952		1,013		897		852		921				3,953		2,975		2,016		952		3,683		2,670		1,773		921

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,182		2,942		3,315		3,047		3,005		2,756		2,700		2,798				12,486		9,304		6,362		3,047		11,259		8,254		5,498		2,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		6,785		7,013		4,754		4,222		5,366		5,065		5,145		3,284				22,774		15,989		8,976		4,222		18,860		13,494		8,429		3,284

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,357		1,499		959		874		1,091		1,633		1,083		686				4,689		3,332		1,833		874		4,493		3,402		1,769		686

		Manual		Net income		$   5,428		$   5,514		$   3,795		$   3,348		$   4,275		$   3,432		$   4,062		$   2,598				$   18,085		$   12,657		$   7,143		$   3,348		$   14,367		$   10,092		$   6,660		$   2,598

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   1,145,715		$   1,102,268		$   965,441		$   865,053		$   865,781		$   863,993		$   773,481		$   716,097				$   1,019,619		$   977,587		$   915,247		$   865,053		$   804,838		$   784,524		$   744,789		$   716,097

		Manual		Production		$   602,041		$   698,562		$   638,619		$   545,279		$   474,571		$   537,307		$   514,394		$   461,164				$   2,484,501		$   1,882,460		$   1,183,898		$   545,279		$   1,987,436		$   1,512,865		$   975,558		$   461,164

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		6.23%		4.99%		4.05%		3.26%		3.00%		3.01%		3.13%		3.16%				4.67%		4.17%		3.69%		3.26%		3.07%		3.10%		3.14%		3.16%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		2.35%		2.52%		1.98%		1.98%		2.46%		2.33%		2.67%		1.86%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.88%		1.98%		1.58%		1.57%		1.96%		1.58%		2.11%		1.47%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		34.19%		30.03%		41.57%		43.21%		43.08%		37.04%		38.29%		42.14%				36.58%		37.48%		42.34%		43.21%		40.06%		39.06%		40.16%		42.14%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		Manual		Noninterest income		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		34,474		35,883		35,750		34,240		36,726		34,865		27,567		29,148				140,347		105,873		69,990		34,240		128,306		91,580		56,715		29,148

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		Manual		Income tax expense		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		Manual		Net income		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (264,319)		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (248,329)		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   -		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.27		$   1.80				$   - 0		$   3.82		$   2.48		$   1.18		$   5.43		$   4.25		$   3.07		$   1.80

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		69,124,855		69,136,046		69,345,735		69,398,594		69,439,845		69,496,666		69,391,734				-		69,213,012		69,246,084		69,345,735		69,431,860		69,445,270		69,447,503		69,391,734

		Manual		Diluted		-		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				-		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				-		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   50.94		$   46.28		$   55.62		$   56.64		$   53.63		$   59.85		$   57.81				$   - 0		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   57.81

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56		$   46.20		$   44.92		$   47.44		$   36.60				$   - 0		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51				$   - 0		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		346,522		446,121		471,858		350,119		392,533		429,233		460,744				-		420,703		458,990		471,858		407,447		426,963		444,733		460,744

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652				$   -		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		79.96%		21.74%		29.09%		32.05%		31.31%		30.32%		33.78%		39.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.45%		30.52%		32.05%		34.01%		34.88%		36.92%		39.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		52.35%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		184.80%		50.06%		53.66%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.44%		55.26%		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   -		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   -		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   -		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.35%		4.39%		4.44%		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.35%		4.39%		4.44%		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		2,071		2,050		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815				-		2,071		2,050		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		671		712		714		739		749		759		765				-		671		712		714		739		749		759		765

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		9		9		10		12		12		12		12				-		9		9		10		12		12		12		12

		Manual		SBA Division		-		40		36		35		34		29		30		29				-		40		36		35		34		29		30		29

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		77		78		77		72		67		68		70				-		77		78		77		72		67		68		70

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,868		2,885		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691		-		-		2,868		2,885		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806

		Manual		Branch locations		-		164		164		165		165		165		165		165				-		164		164		165		165		165		165		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021		0		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (584,706)		$   216,400		$   190,740		$   177,566		$   170,813		$   166,358		$   167,761		$   171,157				$   -		$   584,706		$   368,306		$   177,566		$   676,089		$   505,276		$   338,918		$   171,157

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(21,627)		10,324		7,064		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				-		21,627		11,303		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(818)		363		269		186		156		139		139		141				-		818		455		186		575		419		280		141

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(13,024)		7,188		4,463		1,373		1,521		1,244		595		522				-		13,024		5,836		1,373		3,882		2,361		1,117		522

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		(69)		27		32		10		9		9		12		12				-		69		42		10		42		33		24		12

		GL		Total interest income		(620,244)		234,302		202,568		183,374		178,365		173,046		173,751		177,950				-		620,244		385,942		183,374		703,112		524,747		351,701		177,950



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(23,034)		14,034		4,908		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				-		23,034		9,000		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(20,321)		7,287		6,296		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				-		20,321		13,034		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total interest expense		(43,355)		21,321		11,204		10,830		11,528		11,385		11,899		12,973				-		43,355		22,034		10,830		47,785		36,257		24,872		12,973



		GL		Net interest income		(576,889)		212,981		191,364		172,544		166,837		161,661		161,852		164,977				-		576,889		363,908		172,544		655,327		488,490		326,829		164,977

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(27,962)		17,469		13,227		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				-		27,962		10,493		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		(10,980)		192		1,779		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				-		10,980		10,788		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		135		(9)		(82)		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				-		(135)		(126)		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		(38,807)		17,652		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		38,807		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(538,082)		195,329		176,440		166,313		164,078		171,336		161,710		193,568		-		-		538,082		342,753		166,313		690,692		526,614		355,278		193,568

																						8,579

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(33,374)		11,168		11,148		11,058		11,784		11,486		11,007		10,829				-		33,374		22,206		11,058		45,106		33,322		21,836		10,829

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(162,049)		40,350		58,761		62,938		60,723		56,460		70,231		98,486				-		162,049		121,699		62,938		285,900		225,177		168,717		98,486

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(2,907)		970		998		939		962		1,154		1,056		1,016				-		2,907		1,937		939		4,188		3,226		2,072		1,016

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(200)		(21)		248		(27)		(4)		530		1		(12)				-		200		221		(27)		515		519		(11)		(12)

		GL		Other noninterest income		(37,546)		12,857		12,686		12,003		8,304		6,932		6,945		7,654				-		37,546		24,689		12,003		29,835		21,531		14,599		7,654

		GL		Total noninterest income		(236,076)		65,324		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		236,076		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(244,523)		78,697		81,545		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				-		244,523		165,826		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(38,456)		12,983		12,746		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				-		38,456		25,473		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(36,742)		12,015		12,155		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				-		36,742		24,727		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		343		126		496		(965)		1,992		377		622		547				-		(343)		(469)		(965)		3,538		1,546		1,169		547

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(8,663)		3,553		3,122		1,988		2,381		2,676		1,946		1,431				-		8,663		5,110		1,988		8,434		6,053		3,377		1,431

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(15,035)		4,710		5,144		5,181		3,387		3,387		4,065		4,126				-		15,035		10,325		5,181		14,965		11,578		8,191		4,126

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		(977)		-		-		977		4,023		183		-		-				-		977		977		977		4,206		183		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(81,541)		27,494		26,988		27,059		24,943		28,242		20,934		23,044				-		81,541		54,047		27,059		97,163		72,220		43,978		23,044

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(425,594)		139,578		142,196		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				-		425,594		286,016		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(348,564)		121,075		118,085		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				-		348,564		227,489		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		GL		Income tax expense		(84,245)		28,520		28,019		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				-		84,245		55,725		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		GL		Net income		$   (264,319)		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (812,965)		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   -		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		0.00%		-0.21%		-0.14%		0.39%		1.13%		1.24%		1.78%		2.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.12%		0.39%		1.60%		1.75%		1.98%		2.17%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		0.01%		-0.51%		-0.37%		1.06%		2.72%		2.78%		4.03%		4.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.01%		0.32%		1.06%		3.50%		3.72%		4.11%		4.18%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.24%		-0.06%		-0.20%		-0.06%		-0.01%		-0.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.09%		-0.06%		-0.14%		-0.12%		-0.16%		-0.31%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.32%		1.40%		1.47%		1.32%		1.43%		1.59%		1.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.43%		1.47%		1.55%		1.63%		1.73%		1.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.10%		1.44%		1.51%		1.41%		1.38%		1.66%		2.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.48%		1.51%		1.67%		1.77%		1.98%		2.31%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.34%		2.44%		2.49%		2.31%		2.44%		2.53%		2.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.42%		2.46%		2.49%		2.54%		2.62%		2.72%		2.92%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		1.00%		0.97%		0.91%		1.07%		0.87%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.08%		0.99%		0.97%		0.87%		0.85%		0.74%		0.61%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		24.17%		23.56%		23.73%		25.32%		23.76%		26.22%		23.32%		23.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.17%		24.50%		25.32%		24.03%		24.10%		23.26%		23.22%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   269,193		$   345,627		$   257,316		$   307,813		$   239,028		$   259,729		$   224,159

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		1,061,975		1,961,209		3,541,144		3,756,844		3,513,412		3,044,795		2,534,969

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		1,255,149		1,052,268		579,204		592,621		684,504		778,167		859,652

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		130,214		111,654		91,454		79,850		64,451		29,055		-

		GL		Other investments		-		60,560		49,500		49,395		47,552		27,619		27,621		27,620

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		297,987		555,665		901,550		1,254,632		1,435,805		1,210,589		1,509,528



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		18,806,856		17,561,022		16,143,801		15,874,258		14,824,539		14,780,791		14,599,805

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(184,891)		(172,642)		(161,251)		(167,582)		(171,213)		(175,070)		(178,570)

		GL		Loans, net		-		18,621,965		17,388,380		15,982,550		15,706,676		14,653,326		14,605,721		14,421,235



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		843		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		222,694		224,249		224,293		225,400		226,430		229,994		231,550

		GL		Goodwill		-		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		386,533		384,862		332,914		331,146		279,389		277,839		176,575

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		6,549		-		-		-		4,329		9,081		22,367

		GL		Other assets		-		366,021		474,552		455,460		413,419		411,853		416,777		414,529

				Other assets		-		372,570		474,552		455,460		413,419		416,182		425,858		436,896

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   8,343,200		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207		$   7,774,823		$   7,616,728		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		11,123,719		11,422,053		11,718,234		11,890,730		11,216,761		11,274,236		11,071,097

		GL		Total deposits		-		19,466,919		19,684,982		19,588,441		19,665,553		18,833,489		18,257,997		17,875,873

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		953		2,065		5,845		4,502		5,544		9,320

		GL		Other borrowings		-		725,664		425,592		425,520		739,879		425,375		425,303		425,231

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		127,823		127,325		126,827		126,328		125,830		125,331		124,833

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		374,181		375,242		410,280		354,265		243,175		235,752		234,274

		GL		Total liabilities		-		20,694,587		20,614,094		20,553,133		20,891,870		19,632,371		19,049,927		18,669,531



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		72,247		72,251		72,212		72,017		72,016		72,008		71,954

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,932,906		1,931,088		1,928,702		1,924,813		1,922,964		1,920,566		1,917,990

		GL		Retained earnings		-		1,239,477		1,157,359		1,077,725		1,006,436		934,979		863,828		785,984

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		(50,734)		(12,635)		(1,841)		15,590		21,885		25,024		26,090

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(74,826)		(74,687)		(69,639)		(52,405)		(51,074)		(44,422)		(44,422)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		3,119,070		3,073,376		3,007,159		2,966,451		2,900,770		2,837,004		2,757,596

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		1,133,974		1,138,669		1,143,102		1,138,558		988,401		991,788		995,853

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		11,977,206		11,975,923		12,272,646		12,762,782		11,772,468		11,830,414		11,630,481

		Other Table		Average assets		-		23,598,465		23,405,201		23,275,654		23,054,847		22,087,642		21,538,894		20,734,414

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		3,123,718		3,043,280		2,994,652		2,939,507		2,874,691		2,798,269		2,695,005
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.76%		89.88%		90.43%		90.56%		91.20%		90.79%		91.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.91%		9.21%		16.62%		17.39%		17.10%		15.32%		12.98%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.09%		5.17%		2.95%		2.96%		3.47%		4.06%		4.54%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.40%		85.09%		80.00%		79.28%		79.12%		80.48%		82.48%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.86%		41.98%		40.18%		39.54%		40.44%		38.25%		38.07%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.58%		19.15%		19.15%		19.25%		18.52%		19.24%		18.60%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.90%		25.29%		26.74%		27.18%		26.34%		26.81%		27.04%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.29%		5.20%		5.11%		4.87%		4.80%		4.88%		4.80%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.37%		8.38%		8.82%		9.17%		9.91%		10.82%		11.49%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   20,320,406		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853		$   20,537,605		$   19,389,196		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		95.80%		97.26%		97.25%		95.75%		97.13%		97.04%		96.97%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (19,104,843)		$   988,156		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)		$   868,546		$   268,964		$   (117,953)		$   460,749

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		297,987		257,678		345,885		353,082		181,173		(225,216)		298,939		(341,869)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(665,816)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (18,806,856)		$   1,245,834		$   1,417,221		$   269,543		$   383,903		$   43,748		$   180,986		$   118,880				$   (15,874,258)		$   2,932,598		$   1,686,764		$   269,543		$   727,517		$   343,614		$   299,866		$   118,880

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		28.38%		35.11%		6.79%		10.36%		1.18%		4.96%		3.28%				-100.00%		24.63%		21.25%		6.79%		5.02%		3.16%		4.14%		3.28%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105				$   -		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(27,962)		17,469		13,227		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				-		27,962		10,493		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		(10,980)		192		1,779		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				-		10,980		10,788		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		135		(9)		(82)		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				-		(135)		(126)		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		(38,807)		17,652		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		38,807		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)



		Manual		Charge-offs		(24,704)		9,272		6,853		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				-		24,704		15,432		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574

		Manual		Recoveries		(14,051)		4,052		5,017		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				-		14,051		9,999		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(10,653)		5,220		1,836		3,597		(556)		(127)		2,601		4,273				-		10,653		5,433		3,597		6,191		6,747		6,874		4,273



		Manual		Ending balance		$   200,981		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   -		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570				$   -		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		44,165		43,973		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014				-		44,165		43,973		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		79		88		170		214		224		399		657				-		79		88		170		214		224		399		657

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   -		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   (13,527)		$   4,722		$   4,391		$   4,414		$   1,003		$   858		$   3,529		$   2,370				$   -		$   13,527		$   8,805		$   4,414		$   7,760		$   6,757		$   5,899		$   2,370

				Consumer installment		(3,790)		1,228		1,137		1,425		1,484		1,647		1,669		1,448				-		3,790		2,562		1,425		6,248		4,764		3,117		1,448

				Indirect automobile		(179)		50		41		88		40		178		141		829				-		179		129		88		1,188		1,148		970		829

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(3,640)		1,205		1,066		1,369		526		605		1,194		1,343				-		3,640		2,435		1,369		3,668		3,142		2,537		1,343

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		21		-		186		26				-		-		-		-		233		212		212		26

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(3,378)		2,014		81		1,283		220		210		27		1,395				-		3,378		1,364		1,283		1,852		1,632		1,422		1,395

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(190)		53		137		-		73		39		392		163				-		190		137		-		667		594		555		163

		Manual		Total charge-offs		(24,704)		9,272		6,853		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				-		24,704		15,432		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		(7,882)		2,201		2,785		2,896		2,389		1,986		625		727				-		7,882		5,681		2,896		5,727		3,338		1,352		727

				Consumer installment		(665)		277		230		158		172		199		212		356				-		665		388		158		939		767		568		356

				Indirect automobile		(816)		276		265		275		329		278		372		700				-		816		540		275		1,679		1,350		1,072		700

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(3,383)		1,023		1,113		1,247		633		649		2,466		1,122				-		3,383		2,360		1,247		4,870		4,237		3,588		1,122

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(669)		96		355		218		210		45		84		167				-		669		573		218		506		296		251		167

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(177)		96		44		37		81		266		185		41				-		177		81		37		573		492		226		41

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(459)		83		225		151		109		241		593		188				-		459		376		151		1,131		1,022		781		188

		Manual		Total recoveries		(14,051)		4,052		5,017		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				-		14,051		9,999		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (10,653)		$   5,220		$   1,836		$   3,597		$   (556)		$   (127)		$   2,601		$   4,273				$   -		$   10,653		$   5,433		$   3,597		$   6,191		$   6,747		$   6,874		$   4,273



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   118,676		$   122,912		$   102,597		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189				$   -		$   118,676		$   122,912		$   102,597		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		843		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841				-		843		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841

				Repossessed Assets		-		60		122		139		84		152		226		840				-		60		122		139		84		152		226		840

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		12,378		8,542		6,584		12,648		7,472		4,874		5,097				-		12,378		8,542		6,584		12,648		7,472		4,874		5,097

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230		$   101,808		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967				$   -		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230		$   101,808		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.11%		0.04%		0.09%		-0.01%		-0.00%		0.07%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.07%		0.09%		0.04%		0.06%		0.10%		0.12%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.96%		26.27%		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.96%		26.27%		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   2,245,287		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663		$   1,875,993		$   1,217,575		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029

				Consumer installment		-		162,345		167,237		173,642		191,298		207,111		229,411		257,097

				Indirect automobile		-		137,183		172,245		214,120		265,779		325,057		397,373		482,637

				Mortgage warehouse		-		980,342		949,191		732,375		787,837		768,577		841,347		880,216

				Muncipal		-		516,797		529,268		547,926		572,701		624,430		647,578		659,228

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		1,062,724		942,357		819,163		798,409		840,737		780,328		706,379

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		2,009,726		1,747,284		1,577,215		1,452,339		1,454,824		1,527,883		1,533,234

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		7,516,309		7,156,017		6,924,475		6,834,917		6,409,704		6,051,472		5,616,826

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		4,176,143		3,874,578		3,318,222		3,094,985		2,976,524		2,898,978		2,853,159

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,342		$   964		$   868		$   1,286		$   1,683		$   1,038		$   930

				Consumer installment		-		6		9		13		16		22		28		27

				Indirect automobile		-		595		759		893		1,037		1,284		1,647		1,931

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		455		993		162		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		698		706		725		789		887		898		501

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		8,091		8,213		17,161		35,575		43,895		46,025		43,398

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		24,516		24,456		24,664		26,879		29,521		31,570		33,324

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   35,703		$   36,100		$   44,486		$   65,582		$   77,292		$   81,206		$   80,111

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   353		$   364		$   72		$   83		$   112		$   805		$   854

				Consumer installment		-		12		14		31		35		38		43		53

				Indirect automobile		-		101		122		221		273		297		301		321

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		24		-		11		13		271		301		706

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		66		788		788		5,924		6,715		7,103		2,233

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		3,494		4,369		4,341		4,678		2,687		2,515		2,818

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   4,050		$   5,657		$   5,464		$   11,006		$   10,120		$   11,068		$   6,985

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   39,753		$   41,757		$   49,950		$   76,588		$   87,412		$   92,274		$   87,096
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   618,713		$   657,143		$   619,192		$   715,729		$   877,887		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		1,452,565		1,317,711		1,147,785		1,160,686		1,068,882		1,002,463		893,387

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		9,002,844		8,314,836		7,322,671		7,045,762		6,516,907		6,891,556		6,805,583

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		7,041,382		6,574,111		6,361,220		6,160,406		5,383,306		4,657,358		4,507,148

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		367,542		432,719		449,088		531,740		715,076		778,939		616,896

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		110,408		68,444		51,670		78,957		87,757		100,750		135,213

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		213,402		196,058		192,175		180,978		174,724		202,134		260,369

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		2		4

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   5,000		$   17,692		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000				$   -		$   14,176		$   18,840		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		1,394,529		2,209,761		3,393,238		3,719,878		3,082,413		2,461,092		2,145,403				-		2,325,188		2,798,231		3,393,238		2,857,141		2,566,401		2,304,119		2,145,403

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		244		249				-		-		-		-		122		163		246		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		1,242,811		932,824		623,498		698,915		757,278		811,234		910,834				-		935,313		779,016		623,498		793,883		825,886		860,759		910,834

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		45,730		39,236		29,605		22,639		19,053		18,225		19,225				-		38,249		34,446		29,605		19,793		18,834		18,722		19,225

		GL		Other investments		-		51,209		49,550		47,872		31,312		27,622		27,620		27,516				-		49,556		48,716		47,872		28,525		27,586		27,568		27,516

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		471,070		944,964		1,097,098		1,365,886		1,497,320		1,705,167		1,284,821				-		835,418		1,020,611		1,097,098		1,463,614		1,496,548		1,496,155		1,284,821

		Manual		Loans		-		18,146,083		16,861,674		15,821,397		15,119,752		14,685,878		14,549,104		14,453,975				-		16,951,566		16,344,409		15,821,397		14,703,956		14,563,835		14,501,802		14,453,975

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   21,356,432		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708		$   20,978,382		$   20,089,564		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023				$   -		$   21,149,466		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708		$   19,887,034		$   19,519,253		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   8,259,625		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451		$   7,600,284		$   7,168,717		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268				$   -		$   7,960,149		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451		$   7,017,614		$   6,821,256		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268

		GL		NOW accounts		-		3,701,045		3,695,490		3,684,772		3,651,595		3,447,909		3,314,334		3,182,245				-		3,693,829		3,690,161		3,684,772		3,400,441		3,315,803		3,248,655		3,182,245

		GL		MMDA		-		5,026,815		5,087,199		5,240,922		5,209,653		4,966,492		4,872,500		4,761,279				-		5,117,528		5,163,636		5,240,922		4,953,748		4,867,509		4,817,197		4,761,279

		GL		Savings accounts		-		1,030,298		1,007,340		973,724		928,954		908,189		876,887		823,039				-		1,003,995		990,625		973,724		884,623		869,684		850,112		823,039

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		646,812		674,414		699,412		720,683		747,650		780,385		812,332				-		673,353		686,844		699,412		764,963		779,885		796,270		812,332

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		859,949		1,019,326		1,074,604		1,107,169		1,171,534		1,224,880		1,254,078				-		983,840		1,046,812		1,074,604		1,188,964		1,216,528		1,239,398		1,254,078

				Retail CDs		-		1,506,761		1,693,740		1,774,016		1,827,852		1,919,184		2,005,265		2,066,410				-		1,657,193		1,733,656		1,774,016		1,953,927		1,996,413		2,035,668		2,066,410

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		511		1,000		1,000				-		-		-		-		625		835		1,000		1,000

		GL		Total Deposits		-		19,524,544		19,439,534		19,331,885		19,218,338		18,411,002		17,944,457		17,246,241				-		19,432,694		19,386,007		19,331,885		18,210,978		17,871,500		17,597,278		17,246,241

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		92		1,854		4,020		5,559		5,133		6,883		9,284				-		1,974		2,931		4,020		6,700		7,085		8,077		9,284

		GL		FHLB advances		-		94,357		48,746		48,786		48,828		48,866		48,910		48,951				-		64,130		48,766		48,786		48,888		48,909		48,931		48,951

		GL		Other borrowings		-		376,942		376,829		443,657		468,058		376,489		376,376		376,260				-		398,898		410,058		443,657		399,485		376,376		376,318		376,260

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		127,560		127,063		126,563		126,067		125,567		125,068		124,574				-		127,066		126,814		126,563		125,324		125,073		124,823		124,574

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		598,951		554,492		623,026		648,512		556,055		557,237		559,069				-		592,068		588,569		623,026		580,397		557,443		558,149		559,069

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   20,123,495		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911		$   19,866,850		$   18,967,057		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310				$   -		$   20,024,762		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911		$   18,791,375		$   18,428,943		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.98%		2.77%		3.12%		3.26%		2.93%		3.01%		3.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.96%		2.95%		3.12%		3.09%		3.02%		3.07%		3.14%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		12,821,928		12,280,876		11,505,128		11,115,839		10,235,021		10,185,917		9,957,406

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.18%		69.93%		71.27%		70.02%		69.04%		68.91%		68.20%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		4.74%		4.61%		4.53%		4.52%		4.22%		4.21%		4.17%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,797,151		1,716,903		1,628,798		1,589,880		1,522,714		1,598,066		1,385,523

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		4,765,961		4,512,153		4,220,649		4,255,218		3,591,629		3,739,492		4,084,977

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		6,258,816		6,051,820		5,655,681		5,270,740		5,120,678		4,848,359		4,486,906



		Manual		Total VRC		-		5,984,928		5,280,146		4,638,673		4,758,419		4,589,518		4,594,874		4,642,399

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.82%		30.07%		28.73%		29.98%		30.96%		31.09%		31.80%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		5.41%		4.29%		3.80%		3.72%		3.79%		3.83%		3.86%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		596,253		638,308		569,844		694,105		569,852		619,942		358,298

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		6.58%		5.84%		5.76%		3.51%		3.60%		3.68%		3.64%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		528,455		427,690		235,608		453,352		343,460		291,386		242,328

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		5.90%		4.35%		3.76%		3.11%		3.49%		3.90%		4.03%

		Manual		Total Production		-		1,124,708		1,065,998		805,452		1,147,457		913,312		911,328		600,626

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.26%		5.24%		5.17%		3.35%		3.56%		3.75%		3.80%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   (69)		$   27		$   32		$   10		$   9		$   9		$   12		$   12				$   -		$   69		$   42		$   10		$   42		$   33		$   24		$   12

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		(13,024)		7,188		4,463		1,373		1,521		1,244		594		521				-		13,024		5,836		1,373		3,880		2,359		1,115		521

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		1				-		-		-		-		2		2		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		(21,627)		10,324		7,064		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				-		21,627		11,303		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		459		341		235		198		176		176		178				-		1,035		576		235		728		530		354		178

		GL		Loans held for sale		(24,180)		6,012		10,036		8,132		9,433		10,618		11,773		10,827				-		24,180		18,168		8,132		42,651		33,218		22,600		10,827

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		211,223		181,602		170,398		162,415		156,861		157,112		161,473				-		563,223		352,000		170,398		637,861		475,446		318,585		161,473

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (58,900)		$   235,233		$   203,538		$   184,387		$   179,442		$   174,204		$   174,912		$   179,130				$   -		$   623,158		$   387,925		$   184,387		$   707,688		$   528,246		$   354,042		$   179,130



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (30)		$   (597)		$   (379)		$   1,006		$   2,812		$   2,948		$   4,462		$   6,127				$   -		$   30		$   627		$   1,006		$   16,349		$   13,537		$   10,589		$   6,127



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(5,803)		3,733		$   1,246		$   824		$   864		$   808		$   816		$   926				$   -		$   5,803		$   2,070		$   824		$   3,414		$   2,550		$   1,742		926

		GL		MMDA		(12,460)		8,613		2,204		1,643		1,971		1,970		1,908		1,998				-		12,460		3,847		1,643		7,847		5,876		3,906		1,998

		GL		Savings accounts		(633)		360		140		133		128		129		122		124				-		633		273		133		503		375		246		124

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(1,408)		438		459		511		586		726		1,015		1,281				-		1,408		970		511		3,608		3,022		2,296		1,281

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(2,730)		890		859		981		1,129		1,469		1,906		2,463				-		2,730		1,840		981		6,967		5,838		4,369		2,463

				Retail CDs		(4,138)		1,328		1,318		1,492		1,715		2,195		2,921		3,744				-		4,138		2,810		1,492		10,575		8,860		6,665		3,744

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		4		8		6				-		-		-		-		18		18		14		6

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(23,034)		14,034		4,908		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				-		23,034		9,000		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		(4)		-		1		3		4		4		5		7				-		4		4		3		20		16		12		7

		GL		FHLB advances		(909)		527		192		190		195		195		193		192				-		909		382		190		775		580		385		192

		GL		Other borrowings		(14,256)		4,655		4,437		5,164		5,317		4,640		4,683		4,638				-		14,256		9,601		5,164		19,278		13,961		9,321		4,638

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(5,152)		2,105		1,666		1,381		1,334		1,440		1,243		1,338				-		5,152		3,047		1,381		5,355		4,021		2,581		1,338

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(20,321)		7,287		6,296		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				-		20,321		13,034		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (43,355)		$   21,321		$   11,204		$   10,830		$   11,528		$   11,385		$   11,899		$   12,973				$   -		$   43,355		$   22,034		$   10,830		$   47,785		$   36,257		$   24,872		$   12,973



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   (15,545)		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   -		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		2.14%		0.73%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.24%		0.24%				0.00%		0.65%		0.45%		0.20%		0.21%		0.22%		0.24%		0.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.04%		0.81%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.10%		0.10%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.75%		0.42%		0.16%		0.14%		0.12%		0.10%		0.10%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.64%		1.64%		1.63%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.30%		3.04%		2.76%		3.33%		2.77%		2.59%		2.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.09%		2.93%		2.76%		2.84%		2.70%		2.66%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.98%		3.49%		3.22%		3.47%		3.66%		3.87%		3.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.62%		3.37%		3.22%		3.68%		3.76%		3.81%		3.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.06%		4.26%		3.01%		2.74%		2.81%		2.77%		3.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.87%		3.59%		3.01%		2.91%		2.97%		3.05%		3.42%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.40%		0.14%		0.09%		0.09%		0.09%		0.10%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.21%		0.11%		0.09%		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.68%		0.17%		0.13%		0.15%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.15%		0.13%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.06%		0.06%		0.05%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.27%		0.30%		0.32%		0.39%		0.52%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.28%		0.30%		0.47%		0.52%		0.58%		0.64%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.34%		0.37%		0.40%		0.50%		0.62%		0.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.37%		0.35%		0.37%		0.59%		0.64%		0.71%		0.80%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.35%		0.31%		0.34%		0.37%		0.45%		0.58%		0.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.33%		0.34%		0.54%		0.59%		0.66%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.11%		3.21%		2.43%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.88%		2.88%		2.82%		2.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.17%		0.14%		0.16%		0.18%		0.21%		0.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.16%		0.14%		0.20%		0.21%		0.23%		0.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.22%		0.30%		0.29%		0.31%		0.29%		0.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.22%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.90%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.90%		4.72%		4.72%		4.51%		4.89%		4.99%		5.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.78%		4.72%		4.72%		4.83%		4.96%		4.99%		5.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.55%		5.26%		4.43%		4.20%		4.55%		3.99%		4.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.42%		4.85%		4.43%		4.27%		4.30%		4.17%		4.36%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.83%		4.55%		4.39%		4.19%		4.48%		4.41%		4.48%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.59%		4.47%		4.39%		4.38%		4.46%		4.44%		4.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.71%		0.37%		0.36%		0.37%		0.38%		0.41%		0.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.48%		0.37%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%		0.44%		0.46%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.51%		3.20%		3.02%		3.06%		3.17%		3.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.46%		3.35%		3.20%		3.15%		3.20%		3.27%		3.39%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.38%		3.88%		3.54%		3.34%		3.38%		3.49%		3.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.94%		3.71%		3.54%		3.48%		3.53%		3.60%		3.72%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.64%		4.33%		4.26%		4.07%		4.03%		4.06%		4.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.42%		4.29%		4.26%		4.11%		4.12%		4.17%		4.28%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.98%		3.67%		3.33%		3.12%		3.16%		3.25%		3.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.67%		3.50%		3.33%		3.24%		3.28%		3.34%		3.44%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		106.13%		105.31%		105.40%		105.59%		105.92%		105.90%		105.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.62%		105.36%		105.40%		105.83%		105.92%		105.92%		105.93%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		4.53%		66.79%		206.75%		34.31%		2.31%		1.13%		-0.85%		-0.02%				3.74%		4.46%		3.36%		2.67%		1.21%		1.44%		1.87%		2.94%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.63%		4.32%		4.28%		4.14%		4.11%		4.17%		4.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.42%		4.30%		4.28%		4.21%		4.23%		4.30%		4.44%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.10%		0.09%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.09%		0.09%		0.12%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   (264,319)		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		(977)		-		-		977		4,023		183		-		-				-		977		977		977		4,206		183		-		-

				Loss on sale of MSR		(316)		316		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		316		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		21,824		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				-		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		55		(55)		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				-		(55)		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		(151)		151		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		151		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		45		-		(39)		(6)		(126)		1,136		(236)		(264)				-		(45)		(45)		(6)		510		636		(500)		(264)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(4,490)		182		2,284		2,024		243		(537)		207		2,290				-		4,490		4,308		2,024		2,203		1,960		2,496		2,290

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		15,990		(738)		(8,593)		(6,659)		(400)		2,180		(778)		(9,216)				-		(15,990)		(15,252)		(6,659)		(8,214)		(7,814)		(9,995)		(9,216)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   (248,329)		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   -		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				0		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   -		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   -		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   -		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  A portion of the merger and conversion charges for 1Q22, 4Q21 and 3Q21 are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   (425,594)		$   139,578		$   142,196		$   143,820		$   138,369		$   137,196		$   135,761		$   148,798				$   -		$   425,594		$   286,016		$   143,820		$   560,124		$   421,755		$   284,559		$   148,798

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		977		-		-		(977)		(4,023)		(183)		-		-				-		(977)		(977)		(977)		(4,206)		(183)		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		151		(151)		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		(151)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		(45)		-		39		6		126		(1,136)		236		264				-		45		45		6		(510)		(636)		500		264

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (424,511)		$   139,427		$   142,235		$   142,849		$   134,472		$   135,877		$   135,997		$   149,062				$   -		$   424,511		$   285,084		$   142,849		$   555,408		$   420,936		$   285,059		$   149,062



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (576,889)		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   -		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Other Table		Noninterest income		(236,076)		65,324		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		236,076		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   (812,965)		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   -		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   (579,803)		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   -		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   (236,076)		$   65,324		$   83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				$   -		$   236,076		$   170,752		$   86,911		$   365,544		$   283,775		$   207,213		$   117,973

				Total revenue (TE)		$   (815,879)		$   279,236		$   276,175		$   260,468		$   249,683		$   239,381		$   252,253		$   284,130				$   -		$   815,879		$   536,643		$   260,468		$   1,025,447		$   775,764		$   536,383		$   284,130

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		200		21		(248)		27		4		(530)		(1)		12				-		(200)		(221)		27		(515)		(519)		11		12

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		55		(55)		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				-		(55)		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		316		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		316		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		21,824		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				-		(21,824)		(20,492)		9,654		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   (793,800)		$   278,186		$   265,089		$   250,841		$   245,147		$   240,249		$   251,503		$   272,900				$   -		$   794,116		$   515,930		$   270,149		$   1,009,799		$   764,652		$   524,403		$   272,900



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		52.35%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		184.80%		50.06%		53.66%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.44%		55.26%		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596				$   -		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005				-		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848				-		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743				$   -		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				-		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (460,374)		$   174,507		$   152,122		$   133,745		$   120,572		$   113,524		$   110,670		$   112,816				$   -		$   460,374		$   285,867		$   133,745		$   457,582		$   337,010		$   223,486		$   112,816

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(25,952)		10,551		10,175		5,226		4,565		(9,578)		(3,949)		(23,904)				-		25,952		15,401		5,226		(32,866)		(37,431)		(27,853)		(23,904)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(68,102)		23,269		23,469		21,364		18,859		17,896		16,171		16,738				-		68,102		44,833		21,364		69,664		50,805		32,909		16,738

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(144,527)		48,599		46,733		49,195		36,522		40,020		37,814		42,723				-		144,527		95,928		49,195		157,079		120,557		80,537		42,723

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(33,599)		11,357		11,168		11,074		11,699		10,196		9,050		10,120				-		33,599		22,242		11,074		41,065		29,366		19,170		10,120

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(32,872)		10,779		10,863		11,230		10,162		9,159		10,280		10,201				-		32,872		22,093		11,230		39,802		29,640		20,481		10,201

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(64,142)		22,974		21,123		20,045		24,048		21,723		18,763		19,710				-		64,142		41,168		20,045		84,244		60,196		38,473		19,710

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(275,140)		93,709		89,887		91,544		82,431		81,098		75,907		82,754				-		275,140		181,431		91,544		322,190		239,759		158,661		82,754

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(227,384)		93,516		75,529		58,339		52,435		59,900		54,883		70,704				-		227,384		133,868		58,339		237,922		185,487		125,587		70,704

		Manual		Income tax expense		(58,822)		22,706		19,120		16,996		14,010		17,784		14,196		18,456				-		58,822		36,116		16,996		64,446		50,436		32,652		18,456

		Manual		Net income		$   (168,562)		$   70,810		$   56,409		$   41,343		$   38,425		$   42,116		$   40,687		$   52,248				$   -		$   168,562		$   97,752		$   41,343		$   173,476		$   135,051		$   92,935		$   52,248

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   21,817,428		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589		$   19,228,644		$   17,361,733		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446				$   15,715,763		$   20,954,350		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589		$   17,563,627		$   17,008,621		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		52.06%		47.38%		51.19%		59.02%		59.12%		61.71%		59.84%		63.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.06%		54.86%		59.02%		61.11%		61.82%		61.88%		63.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.45%		0.43%		0.39%		0.41%		0.37%		0.42%				0.00%		0.43%		0.44%		0.43%		0.40%		0.40%		0.39%		0.42%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.70%		1.71%		1.86%		1.70%		1.85%		1.74%		2.07%				0.00%		1.76%		1.78%		1.86%		1.83%		1.88%		1.90%		2.07%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.28%		1.27%		1.42%		1.31%		1.44%		1.37%		1.65%				0.00%		1.32%		1.34%		1.42%		1.44%		1.49%		1.51%		1.65%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.29%		1.07%		0.84%		0.79%		0.96%		0.93%		1.31%				0.00%		1.08%		0.96%		0.84%		0.99%		1.06%		1.11%		1.31%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (59,357)		$   19,283		$   20,779		$   19,295		$   19,912		$   21,289		$   22,533		$   18,984				$   -		$   59,357		$   40,074		$   19,295		$   82,718		$   62,806		$   41,517		$   18,984

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(15,129)		9,043		4,499		1,587		175		1,678		5,647		(4,553)				-		15,129		6,086		1,587		2,947		2,772		1,094		(4,553)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(158,028)		38,584		57,795		61,649		59,650		55,555		69,055		97,640				-		158,028		119,444		61,649		281,900		222,250		166,695		97,640

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(88,646)		25,813		31,219		31,614		36,787		36,373		44,798		49,838				-		88,646		62,833		31,614		167,796		131,009		94,636		49,838

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(4,337)		1,460		1,406		1,471		1,587		1,590		1,553		1,476				-		4,337		2,877		1,471		6,206		4,619		3,029		1,476

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(3,377)		1,082		1,123		1,172		1,213		1,357		1,435		1,546				-		3,377		2,295		1,172		5,551		4,338		2,981		1,546

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(37,098)		11,641		12,812		12,645		10,793		11,675		7,638		8,189				-		37,098		25,457		12,645		38,295		27,502		15,827		8,189

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(133,458)		39,996		46,560		46,902		50,380		50,995		55,424		61,049				-		133,458		93,462		46,902		217,848		167,468		116,473		61,049

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(68,798)		8,828		27,515		32,455		29,007		24,171		30,517		60,128				-		68,798		59,970		32,455		143,823		114,816		90,645		60,128

		Manual		Income tax expense		(14,448)		1,854		5,779		6,815		6,092		5,076		6,408		12,627				-		14,448		12,594		6,815		30,203		24,111		19,035		12,627

		Manual		Net income		$   (54,350)		$   6,974		$   21,736		$   25,640		$   22,915		$   19,095		$   24,109		$   47,501				$   -		$   54,350		$   47,376		$   25,640		$   113,620		$   90,705		$   71,610		$   47,501

		Manual		Production		0		1,259,688		1,730,467		1,525,349		1,818,096		2,057,505		2,392,819		2,636,079				4,515,504		4,515,504		3,255,816		1,525,349		8,904,499		7,086,403		5,028,898		2,636,079

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		5.27%		4.65%		3.66%		3.16%		3.03%		3.09%		2.85%				4.49%		4.49%		4.19%		3.66%		3.02%		2.98%		2.96%		2.85%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328				$   -		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		85.63%		83.50%		78.00%		66.41%		61.57%		61.07%		74.10%				82.24%		82.24%		80.92%		78.00%		66.13%		66.06%		67.90%		74.10%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		18.81%		15.10%		16.00%		17.11%		18.16%		15.69%		14.14%				16.44%		16.44%		15.52%		16.00%		16.09%		15.83%		14.88%		14.14%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		2.10%		2.36%		2.94%		3.27%		3.17%		2.77%		3.95%				2.48%		2.48%		2.63%		2.94%		3.31%		3.33%		3.39%		3.95%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		272		281		275		278		287		282		274				-		272		281		275		278		287		282		274

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,631		$   6,158		$   5,547		$   6,540		$   7,169		$   8,485		$   9,621

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   25.64		$   77.35		$   93.24		$   82.43		$   66.53		$   85.49		$   173.36

				Efficiency Ratio		61.39%		69.12%		59.26%		57.94%		63.32%		66.36%		60.51%		52.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.39%		58.59%		57.94%		59.75%		58.75%		55.94%		52.35%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		68.24%		70.75%		68.74%		65.79%		67.15%		65.18%		61.01%		57.11%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.24%		67.23%		65.79%		62.07%		60.68%		58.91%		57.11%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (20,126)		$   6,979		$   6,700		$   6,447		$   8,063		$   8,712		$   8,720		$   9,906				$   -		$   20,126		$   13,147		$   6,447		$   35,401		$   27,338		$   18,626		$   9,906

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,191		(1,836)		867		(222)		77		(291)		(155)		(145)				-		(1,191)		645		(222)		(514)		(591)		(300)		(145)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(3,958)		1,516		1,041		1,401		1,253		1,037		1,333		980				-		3,958		2,442		1,401		4,603		3,350		2,313		980

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(1,546)		1,055		208		283		258		264		278		330				-		1,546		491		283		1,130		872		608		330

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(3)		1		1		1		1		-		1		1				-		3		2		1		3		2		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(138)		43		48		47		56		59		68		49				-		138		95		47		232		176		117		49

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(639)		209		212		218		227		200		30		33				-		639		430		218		490		263		63		33

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(2,326)		1,308		469		549		542		523		377		413				-		2,326		1,018		549		1,855		1,313		790		413

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(22,949)		9,023		6,405		7,521		8,697		9,517		9,831		10,618				-		22,949		13,926		7,521		38,663		29,966		20,449		10,618

		Manual		Income tax expense		(4,820)		1,895		1,346		1,579		1,827		1,999		2,064		2,230				-		4,820		2,925		1,579		8,120		6,293		4,294		2,230

		Manual		Net income		$   (18,129)		$   7,128		$   5,059		$   5,942		$   6,870		$   7,518		$   7,767		$   8,388				$   -		$   18,129		$   11,001		$   5,942		$   30,543		$   23,673		$   16,155		$   8,388

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   2,575,162		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680		$   3,210,447		$   3,186,390		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576				$   8,048,210		$   8,048,210		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680		$   13,874,188		$   10,663,741		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		5.36%		4.12%		3.68%		3.64%		3.64%		3.63%		3.53%				4.37%		4.37%		3.91%		3.68%		3.61%		3.59%		3.58%		3.53%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		6,938		8,019		8,015		10,378		10,732		12,303		14,660				22,972		22,972		16,034		8,015		48,073		37,695		26,963		14,660

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		119		115		113		113		111		109		110				-		119		115		113		113		111		109		110

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000				$   -		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		18		17		13		16		17		14		15				16		16		15		13		15		15		15		15

				Efficiency Ratio		9.66%		15.40%		6.06%		7.00%		5.82%		5.36%		3.75%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.66%		6.53%		7.00%		4.64%		4.28%		3.77%		3.79%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (12,233)		$   2,424		$   3,798		$   6,011		$   11,319		$   10,699		$   12,882		$   16,635				$   -		$   12,233		$   9,809		$   6,011		$   51,535		$   40,216		$   29,517		$   16,635

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		614		52		(523)		(143)		(663)		(1,104)		(607)		(547)				-		(614)		(666)		(143)		(2,921)		(2,258)		(1,154)		(547)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(5,963)		1,946		1,526		2,491		2,002		2,070		2,677		2,611				-		5,963		4,017		2,491		9,360		7,358		5,288		2,611

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(3,999)		1,412		1,316		1,271		1,217		1,320		937		1,382				-		3,999		2,587		1,271		4,856		3,639		2,319		1,382

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(262)		82		81		99		121		116		132		106				-		262		180		99		475		354		238		106

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(86)		29		29		28		28		18		-		1				-		86		57		28		47		19		1		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(1,019)		100		539		380		645		370		284		295				-		1,019		919		380		1,594		949		579		295

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(5,366)		1,623		1,965		1,778		2,011		1,824		1,353		1,784				-		5,366		3,743		1,778		6,972		4,961		3,137		1,784

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(13,444)		2,695		3,882		6,867		11,973		12,049		14,813		18,009				-		13,444		10,749		6,867		56,844		44,871		32,822		18,009

		Manual		Income tax expense		(2,823)		566		815		1,442		2,514		2,530		3,111		3,782				-		2,823		2,257		1,442		11,937		9,423		6,893		3,782

		Manual		Net income		$   (10,621)		$   2,129		$   3,067		$   5,425		$   9,459		$   9,519		$   11,702		$   14,227				$   -		$   10,621		$   8,492		$   5,425		$   44,907		$   35,448		$   25,929		$   14,227

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   35,676		$   24,538		$   19,633		$   23,593		$   33,712		$   75,916		$   375,078				$   79,847		$   79,847		$   44,171		$   19,633		$   508,299		$   484,706		$   450,994		$   375,078

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		6.64%		5.56%		5.36%		5.32%		4.75%		1.17%		1.22%				5.99%		5.99%		5.47%		5.36%		1.64%		1.46%		1.21%		1.22%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   17,936		$   10,936		$   17,733		$   14,420		$   20,577		$   27,010		$   14,565				$   46,605		$   46,605		$   28,669		$   17,733		$   76,572		$   62,152		$   41,575		$   14,565

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		109.25%		109.97%		111.84%		111.86%		111.78%		110.56%		112.06%				110.40%		110.40%		111.13%		111.84%		111.42%		111.32%		111.09%		112.06%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560				$   -		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820				$   -		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820

				Efficiency Ratio		29.49%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%		11.45%		10.43%		9.01%		9.27%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		29.49%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%		11.62%		10.63%		9.25%		9.73%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (24,799)		$   9,788		$   7,965		$   7,046		$   6,971		$   7,437		$   7,047		$   6,636				$   -		$   24,799		$   15,011		$   7,046		$   28,091		$   21,120		$   13,683		$   6,636

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		469		(158)		(94)		(217)		(1,395)		(380)		(794)		558				-		(469)		(311)		(217)		(2,011)		(616)		(236)		558

		Manual		Noninterest income		(25)		9		10		6		5		4		4		4				-		25		16		6		17		12		8		4

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(5,805)		1,818		2,069		1,918		1,831		1,694		1,678		1,712				-		5,805		3,987		1,918		6,915		5,084		3,390		1,712

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(255)		83		90		82		86		77		76		78				-		255		172		82		317		231		154		78

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(269)		82		92		95		75		88		94		87				-		269		187		95		344		269		181		87

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(2,975)		959		1,064		952		1,013		897		852		921				-		2,975		2,016		952		3,683		2,670		1,773		921

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(9,304)		2,942		3,315		3,047		3,005		2,756		2,700		2,798				-		9,304		6,362		3,047		11,259		8,254		5,498		2,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(15,989)		7,013		4,754		4,222		5,366		5,065		5,145		3,284				-		15,989		8,976		4,222		18,860		13,494		8,429		3,284

		Manual		Income tax expense		(3,332)		1,499		959		874		1,091		1,633		1,083		686				-		3,332		1,833		874		4,493		3,402		1,769		686

		Manual		Net income		$   (12,657)		$   5,514		$   3,795		$   3,348		$   4,275		$   3,432		$   4,062		$   2,598				$   -		$   12,657		$   7,143		$   3,348		$   14,367		$   10,092		$   6,660		$   2,598

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   1,102,268		$   965,441		$   865,053		$   865,781		$   863,993		$   773,481		$   716,097				$   733,191		$   977,587		$   915,247		$   865,053		$   804,838		$   784,524		$   744,789		$   716,097

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   698,562		$   638,619		$   545,279		$   474,571		$   537,307		$   514,394		$   461,164				$   1,882,460		$   1,882,460		$   1,183,898		$   545,279		$   1,987,436		$   1,512,865		$   975,558		$   461,164

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		4.99%		4.05%		3.26%		3.00%		3.01%		3.13%		3.16%				4.17%		4.17%		3.69%		3.26%		3.07%		3.10%		3.14%		3.16%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		2.52%		1.98%		1.98%		2.46%		2.33%		2.67%		1.86%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.98%		1.58%		1.57%		1.96%		1.58%		2.11%		1.47%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		37.48%		30.03%		41.57%		43.21%		43.08%		37.04%		38.29%		42.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.48%		42.34%		43.21%		40.06%		39.06%		40.16%		42.14%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (576,889)		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   -		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(38,807)		17,652		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		38,807		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(236,076)		65,324		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		236,076		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(244,523)		78,697		81,545		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				-		244,523		165,826		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(38,456)		12,983		12,746		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				-		38,456		25,473		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(36,742)		12,015		12,155		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				-		36,742		24,727		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(105,873)		35,883		35,750		34,240		36,726		34,865		27,567		29,148				-		105,873		69,990		34,240		128,306		91,580		56,715		29,148

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(425,594)		139,578		142,196		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				-		425,594		286,016		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(348,564)		121,075		118,085		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				-		348,564		227,489		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		Manual		Income tax expense		(84,245)		28,520		28,019		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				-		84,245		55,725		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		Manual		Net income		$   (264,319)		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (171,764)		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (156,511)		$   81,473		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   -		$   -		$   156,512		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.30		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.27		$   1.80				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.48		$   1.18		$   5.43		$   4.25		$   3.07		$   1.80

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.18		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.25		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		69,136,046		69,345,735		69,398,594		69,439,845		69,496,666		69,391,734				-		-		69,246,084		69,345,735		69,431,860		69,445,270		69,447,503		69,391,734

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		69,316,258		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				-		-		69,484,508		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				-		-		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   46.28		$   55.62		$   56.64		$   53.63		$   59.85		$   57.81				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   57.81

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39.37		$   43.56		$   46.20		$   44.92		$   47.44		$   36.60				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39.37		$   43.56		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40.18		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40.18		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		446,121		471,858		350,119		392,533		429,233		460,744				-		-		458,990		471,858		407,447		426,963		444,733		460,744

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652				$   -		$   -		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.48%		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.87%		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.47%		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.18%		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.79%		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.88%		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		82.74%		29.09%		32.05%		31.31%		30.32%		33.78%		39.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.52%		32.05%		34.01%		34.88%		36.92%		39.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.49%		51.67%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.49%		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		174.52%		53.66%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.26%		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   -		$   -		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   -		$   -		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   -		$   -		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.39%		4.44%		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.39%		4.44%		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		2,050		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815				-		-		2,050		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		712		714		739		749		759		765				-		-		712		714		739		749		759		765

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		9		10		12		12		12		12				-		-		9		10		12		12		12		12

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		36		35		34		29		30		29				-		-		36		35		34		29		30		29

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		78		77		72		67		68		70				-		-		78		77		72		67		68		70

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		2,885		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691		-		-		-		2,885		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,555		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,555		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		164		165		165		165		165		165				-		-		164		165		165		165		165		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   120,030		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   120,030		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021		0		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (368,306)		$   190,740		$   177,566		$   170,813		$   166,358		$   167,761		$   171,157				$   -		$   -		$   368,306		$   177,566		$   676,089		$   505,276		$   338,918		$   171,157

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(11,303)		7,064		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				-		-		11,303		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(455)		269		186		156		139		139		141				-		-		455		186		575		419		280		141

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(5,836)		4,463		1,373		1,521		1,244		595		522				-		-		5,836		1,373		3,882		2,361		1,117		522

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		(42)		32		10		9		9		12		12				-		-		42		10		42		33		24		12

		GL		Total interest income		-		(385,942)		202,568		183,374		178,365		173,046		173,751		177,950				-		-		385,942		183,374		703,112		524,747		351,701		177,950



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(9,000)		4,908		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				-		-		9,000		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(13,034)		6,296		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				-		-		13,034		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(22,034)		11,204		10,830		11,528		11,385		11,899		12,973				-		-		22,034		10,830		47,785		36,257		24,872		12,973



		GL		Net interest income		-		(363,908)		191,364		172,544		166,837		161,661		161,852		164,977				-		-		363,908		172,544		655,327		488,490		326,829		164,977

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(10,493)		13,227		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				-		-		10,493		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		(10,788)		1,779		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				-		-		10,788		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		126		(82)		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				-		-		(126)		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		-		(21,155)		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		-		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(342,753)		176,440		166,313		164,078		171,336		161,710		193,568		-		-		-		342,753		166,313		690,692		526,614		355,278		193,568

																						8,579

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(22,206)		11,148		11,058		11,784		11,486		11,007		10,829				-		-		22,206		11,058		45,106		33,322		21,836		10,829

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(121,699)		58,761		62,938		60,723		56,460		70,231		98,486				-		-		121,699		62,938		285,900		225,177		168,717		98,486

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(1,937)		998		939		962		1,154		1,056		1,016				-		-		1,937		939		4,188		3,226		2,072		1,016

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		(221)		248		(27)		(4)		530		1		(12)				-		-		221		(27)		515		519		(11)		(12)

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(24,689)		12,686		12,003		8,304		6,932		6,945		7,654				-		-		24,689		12,003		29,835		21,531		14,599		7,654

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(170,752)		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		-		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(165,826)		81,545		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				-		-		165,826		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,473)		12,746		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				-		-		25,473		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(24,727)		12,155		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				-		-		24,727		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		469		496		(965)		1,992		377		622		547				-		-		(469)		(965)		3,538		1,546		1,169		547

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(5,110)		3,122		1,988		2,381		2,676		1,946		1,431				-		-		5,110		1,988		8,434		6,053		3,377		1,431

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(10,325)		5,144		5,181		3,387		3,387		4,065		4,126				-		-		10,325		5,181		14,965		11,578		8,191		4,126

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		(977)		-		977		4,023		183		-		-				-		-		977		977		4,206		183		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(54,047)		26,988		27,059		24,943		28,242		20,934		23,044				-		-		54,047		27,059		97,163		72,220		43,978		23,044

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(286,016)		142,196		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				-		-		286,016		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(227,489)		118,085		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				-		-		227,489		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(55,725)		28,019		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				-		-		55,725		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (171,764)		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (534,660)		$   275,205		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   -		$   -		$   534,660		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		-0.14%		0.39%		1.13%		1.24%		1.78%		2.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.39%		1.60%		1.75%		1.98%		2.17%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		-0.37%		1.06%		2.72%		2.78%		4.03%		4.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		1.06%		3.50%		3.72%		4.11%		4.18%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.24%		-0.06%		-0.20%		-0.06%		-0.01%		-0.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		-0.06%		-0.14%		-0.12%		-0.16%		-0.31%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.47%		1.32%		1.43%		1.59%		1.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.47%		1.55%		1.63%		1.73%		1.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.51%		1.41%		1.38%		1.66%		2.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.48%		1.51%		1.67%		1.77%		1.98%		2.31%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		2.49%		2.31%		2.44%		2.53%		2.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.46%		2.49%		2.54%		2.62%		2.72%		2.92%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.00%		0.97%		0.91%		1.07%		0.87%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.99%		0.97%		0.87%		0.85%		0.74%		0.61%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.50%		23.73%		25.32%		23.76%		26.22%		23.32%		23.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.50%		25.32%		24.03%		24.10%		23.26%		23.22%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   345,627		$   257,316		$   307,813		$   239,028		$   259,729		$   224,159

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		1,961,209		3,541,144		3,756,844		3,513,412		3,044,795		2,534,969

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		1,052,268		579,204		592,621		684,504		778,167		859,652

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		111,654		91,454		79,850		64,451		29,055		-

		GL		Other investments		-		-		49,500		49,395		47,552		27,619		27,621		27,620

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		555,665		901,550		1,254,632		1,435,805		1,210,589		1,509,528



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		17,561,022		16,143,801		15,874,258		14,824,539		14,780,791		14,599,805

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(172,642)		(161,251)		(167,582)		(171,213)		(175,070)		(178,570)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		17,388,380		15,982,550		15,706,676		14,653,326		14,605,721		14,421,235



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		224,249		224,293		225,400		226,430		229,994		231,550

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		384,862		332,914		331,146		279,389		277,839		176,575

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		-		-		4,329		9,081		22,367

		GL		Other assets		-		-		474,552		455,460		413,419		411,853		416,777		414,529

				Other assets		-		-		474,552		455,460		413,419		416,182		425,858		436,896

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207		$   7,774,823		$   7,616,728		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		11,422,053		11,718,234		11,890,730		11,216,761		11,274,236		11,071,097

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		19,684,982		19,588,441		19,665,553		18,833,489		18,257,997		17,875,873

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		953		2,065		5,845		4,502		5,544		9,320

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		425,592		425,520		739,879		425,375		425,303		425,231

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		127,325		126,827		126,328		125,830		125,331		124,833

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		375,242		410,280		354,265		243,175		235,752		234,274

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		20,614,094		20,553,133		20,891,870		19,632,371		19,049,927		18,669,531



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		72,251		72,212		72,017		72,016		72,008		71,954

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,931,088		1,928,702		1,924,813		1,922,964		1,920,566		1,917,990

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		1,157,359		1,077,725		1,006,436		934,979		863,828		785,984

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		(12,635)		(1,841)		15,590		21,885		25,024		26,090

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(74,687)		(69,639)		(52,405)		(51,074)		(44,422)		(44,422)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		3,073,376		3,007,159		2,966,451		2,900,770		2,837,004		2,757,596

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,291,318		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		1,138,669		1,143,102		1,138,558		988,401		991,788		995,853

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		11,975,923		12,272,646		12,762,782		11,772,468		11,830,414		11,630,481

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		23,405,201		23,275,654		23,054,847		22,087,642		21,538,894		20,734,414

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		3,043,280		2,994,652		2,939,507		2,874,691		2,798,269		2,695,005
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,291,318		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		89.88%		90.43%		90.56%		91.20%		90.79%		91.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.21%		16.62%		17.39%		17.10%		15.32%		12.98%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.17%		2.95%		2.96%		3.47%		4.06%		4.54%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		85.09%		80.00%		79.28%		79.12%		80.48%		82.48%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		41.98%		40.18%		39.54%		40.44%		38.25%		38.07%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.15%		19.15%		19.25%		18.52%		19.24%		18.60%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.29%		26.74%		27.18%		26.34%		26.81%		27.04%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.20%		5.11%		4.87%		4.80%		4.88%		4.80%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.38%		8.82%		9.17%		9.91%		10.82%		11.49%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853		$   20,537,605		$   19,389,196		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.26%		97.25%		95.75%		97.13%		97.04%		96.97%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (18,116,687)		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)		$   868,546		$   268,964		$   (117,953)		$   460,749

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		555,665		345,885		353,082		181,173		(225,216)		298,939		(341,869)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(665,816)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (17,561,022)		$   1,417,221		$   269,543		$   383,903		$   43,748		$   180,986		$   118,880				$   (15,874,258)		$   (15,874,258)		$   1,686,764		$   269,543		$   727,517		$   343,614		$   299,866		$   118,880

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		35.11%		6.79%		10.36%		1.18%		4.96%		3.28%				-100.00%		-133.33%		21.25%		6.79%		5.02%		3.16%		4.14%		3.28%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105				$   -		$   -		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(10,493)		13,227		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				-		-		10,493		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		(10,788)		1,779		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				-		-		10,788		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		126		(82)		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				-		-		(126)		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		-		(21,155)		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		-		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		(15,432)		6,853		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				-		-		15,432		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574

		Manual		Recoveries		-		(9,999)		5,017		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				-		-		9,999		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		(5,433)		1,836		3,597		(556)		(127)		2,601		4,273				-		-		5,433		3,597		6,191		6,747		6,874		4,273



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   200,981		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   -		$   -		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   172,642		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570				$   -		$   -		$   172,642		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		43,973		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014				-		-		43,973		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		88		170		214		224		399		657				-		-		88		170		214		224		399		657

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   -		$   -		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (8,805)		$   4,391		$   4,414		$   1,003		$   858		$   3,529		$   2,370				$   -		$   -		$   8,805		$   4,414		$   7,760		$   6,757		$   5,899		$   2,370

				Consumer installment		-		(2,562)		1,137		1,425		1,484		1,647		1,669		1,448				-		-		2,562		1,425		6,248		4,764		3,117		1,448

				Indirect automobile		-		(129)		41		88		40		178		141		829				-		-		129		88		1,188		1,148		970		829

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(2,435)		1,066		1,369		526		605		1,194		1,343				-		-		2,435		1,369		3,668		3,142		2,537		1,343

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		21		-		186		26				-		-		-		-		233		212		212		26

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(1,364)		81		1,283		220		210		27		1,395				-		-		1,364		1,283		1,852		1,632		1,422		1,395

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(137)		137		-		73		39		392		163				-		-		137		-		667		594		555		163

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(15,432)		6,853		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				-		-		15,432		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(5,681)		2,785		2,896		2,389		1,986		625		727				-		-		5,681		2,896		5,727		3,338		1,352		727

				Consumer installment		-		(388)		230		158		172		199		212		356				-		-		388		158		939		767		568		356

				Indirect automobile		-		(540)		265		275		329		278		372		700				-		-		540		275		1,679		1,350		1,072		700

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(2,360)		1,113		1,247		633		649		2,466		1,122				-		-		2,360		1,247		4,870		4,237		3,588		1,122

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(573)		355		218		210		45		84		167				-		-		573		218		506		296		251		167

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(81)		44		37		81		266		185		41				-		-		81		37		573		492		226		41

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(376)		225		151		109		241		593		188				-		-		376		151		1,131		1,022		781		188

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(9,999)		5,017		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				-		-		9,999		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (5,433)		$   1,836		$   3,597		$   (556)		$   (127)		$   2,601		$   4,273				$   -		$   -		$   5,433		$   3,597		$   6,191		$   6,747		$   6,874		$   4,273



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   -		$   122,912		$   102,597		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189				$   -		$   -		$   122,912		$   102,597		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841				-		-		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		122		139		84		152		226		840				-		-		122		139		84		152		226		840

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		8,542		6,584		12,648		7,472		4,874		5,097				-		-		8,542		6,584		12,648		7,472		4,874		5,097

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   132,411		$   111,230		$   101,808		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967				$   -		$   -		$   132,411		$   111,230		$   101,808		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.56%		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.56%		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.04%		0.09%		-0.01%		-0.00%		0.07%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.09%		0.04%		0.06%		0.10%		0.12%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.13%		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.13%		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.27%		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.27%		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663		$   1,875,993		$   1,217,575		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029

				Consumer installment		-		-		167,237		173,642		191,298		207,111		229,411		257,097

				Indirect automobile		-		-		172,245		214,120		265,779		325,057		397,373		482,637

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		949,191		732,375		787,837		768,577		841,347		880,216

				Muncipal		-		-		529,268		547,926		572,701		624,430		647,578		659,228

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		942,357		819,163		798,409		840,737		780,328		706,379

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		1,747,284		1,577,215		1,452,339		1,454,824		1,527,883		1,533,234

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		7,156,017		6,924,475		6,834,917		6,409,704		6,051,472		5,616,826

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		3,874,578		3,318,222		3,094,985		2,976,524		2,898,978		2,853,159

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   964		$   868		$   1,286		$   1,683		$   1,038		$   930

				Consumer installment		-		-		9		13		16		22		28		27

				Indirect automobile		-		-		759		893		1,037		1,284		1,647		1,931

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		993		162		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		706		725		789		887		898		501

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		8,213		17,161		35,575		43,895		46,025		43,398

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		24,456		24,664		26,879		29,521		31,570		33,324

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   36,100		$   44,486		$   65,582		$   77,292		$   81,206		$   80,111

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   364		$   72		$   83		$   112		$   805		$   854

				Consumer installment		-		-		14		31		35		38		43		53

				Indirect automobile		-		-		122		221		273		297		301		321

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		11		13		271		301		706

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		788		788		5,924		6,715		7,103		2,233

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		4,369		4,341		4,678		2,687		2,515		2,818

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   5,657		$   5,464		$   11,006		$   10,120		$   11,068		$   6,985

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   41,757		$   49,950		$   76,588		$   87,412		$   92,274		$   87,096
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   657,143		$   619,192		$   715,729		$   877,887		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		1,317,711		1,147,785		1,160,686		1,068,882		1,002,463		893,387

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		8,314,836		7,322,671		7,045,762		6,516,907		6,891,556		6,805,583

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		6,574,111		6,361,220		6,160,406		5,383,306		4,657,358		4,507,148

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		432,719		449,088		531,740		715,076		778,939		616,896

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		68,444		51,670		78,957		87,757		100,750		135,213

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		196,058		192,175		180,978		174,724		202,134		260,369

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		2		4

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   17,692		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000				$   -		$   -		$   18,840		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		2,209,761		3,393,238		3,719,878		3,082,413		2,461,092		2,145,403				-		-		2,798,231		3,393,238		2,857,141		2,566,401		2,304,119		2,145,403

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		244		249				-		-		-		-		122		163		246		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		932,824		623,498		698,915		757,278		811,234		910,834				-		-		779,016		623,498		793,883		825,886		860,759		910,834

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		39,236		29,605		22,639		19,053		18,225		19,225				-		-		34,446		29,605		19,793		18,834		18,722		19,225

		GL		Other investments		-		-		49,550		47,872		31,312		27,622		27,620		27,516				-		-		48,716		47,872		28,525		27,586		27,568		27,516

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		944,964		1,097,098		1,365,886		1,497,320		1,705,167		1,284,821				-		-		1,020,611		1,097,098		1,463,614		1,496,548		1,496,155		1,284,821

		Manual		Loans		-		-		16,861,674		15,821,397		15,119,752		14,685,878		14,549,104		14,453,975				-		-		16,344,409		15,821,397		14,703,956		14,563,835		14,501,802		14,453,975

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708		$   20,978,382		$   20,089,564		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023				$   -		$   -		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708		$   19,887,034		$   19,519,253		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451		$   7,600,284		$   7,168,717		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268				$   -		$   -		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451		$   7,017,614		$   6,821,256		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		3,695,490		3,684,772		3,651,595		3,447,909		3,314,334		3,182,245				-		-		3,690,161		3,684,772		3,400,441		3,315,803		3,248,655		3,182,245

		GL		MMDA		-		-		5,087,199		5,240,922		5,209,653		4,966,492		4,872,500		4,761,279				-		-		5,163,636		5,240,922		4,953,748		4,867,509		4,817,197		4,761,279

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		1,007,340		973,724		928,954		908,189		876,887		823,039				-		-		990,625		973,724		884,623		869,684		850,112		823,039

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		674,414		699,412		720,683		747,650		780,385		812,332				-		-		686,844		699,412		764,963		779,885		796,270		812,332

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,019,326		1,074,604		1,107,169		1,171,534		1,224,880		1,254,078				-		-		1,046,812		1,074,604		1,188,964		1,216,528		1,239,398		1,254,078

				Retail CDs		-		-		1,693,740		1,774,016		1,827,852		1,919,184		2,005,265		2,066,410				-		-		1,733,656		1,774,016		1,953,927		1,996,413		2,035,668		2,066,410

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		511		1,000		1,000				-		-		-		-		625		835		1,000		1,000

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		19,439,534		19,331,885		19,218,338		18,411,002		17,944,457		17,246,241				-		-		19,386,007		19,331,885		18,210,978		17,871,500		17,597,278		17,246,241

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		1,854		4,020		5,559		5,133		6,883		9,284				-		-		2,931		4,020		6,700		7,085		8,077		9,284

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		48,746		48,786		48,828		48,866		48,910		48,951				-		-		48,766		48,786		48,888		48,909		48,931		48,951

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		376,829		443,657		468,058		376,489		376,376		376,260				-		-		410,058		443,657		399,485		376,376		376,318		376,260

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		127,063		126,563		126,067		125,567		125,068		124,574				-		-		126,814		126,563		125,324		125,073		124,823		124,574

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		554,492		623,026		648,512		556,055		557,237		559,069				-		-		588,569		623,026		580,397		557,443		558,149		559,069

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911		$   19,866,850		$   18,967,057		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310				$   -		$   -		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911		$   18,791,375		$   18,428,943		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.77%		3.12%		3.26%		2.93%		3.01%		3.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.95%		3.12%		3.09%		3.02%		3.07%		3.14%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		12,280,876		11,505,128		11,115,839		10,235,021		10,185,917		9,957,406

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		69.93%		71.27%		70.02%		69.04%		68.91%		68.20%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.61%		4.53%		4.52%		4.22%		4.21%		4.17%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		1,716,903		1,628,798		1,589,880		1,522,714		1,598,066		1,385,523

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		4,512,153		4,220,649		4,255,218		3,591,629		3,739,492		4,084,977

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		6,051,820		5,655,681		5,270,740		5,120,678		4,848,359		4,486,906



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		5,280,146		4,638,673		4,758,419		4,589,518		4,594,874		4,642,399

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.07%		28.73%		29.98%		30.96%		31.09%		31.80%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.29%		3.80%		3.72%		3.79%		3.83%		3.86%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		638,308		569,844		694,105		569,852		619,942		358,298

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		5.84%		5.76%		3.51%		3.60%		3.68%		3.64%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		427,690		235,608		453,352		343,460		291,386		242,328

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		4.35%		3.76%		3.11%		3.49%		3.90%		4.03%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		1,065,998		805,452		1,147,457		913,312		911,328		600,626

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.24%		5.17%		3.35%		3.56%		3.75%		3.80%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   (42)		$   32		$   10		$   9		$   9		$   12		$   12				$   -		$   -		$   42		$   10		$   42		$   33		$   24		$   12

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		(5,836)		4,463		1,373		1,521		1,244		594		521				-		-		5,836		1,373		3,880		2,359		1,115		521

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		1				-		-		-		-		2		2		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(11,303)		7,064		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				-		-		11,303		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		341		235		198		176		176		178				-		-		576		235		728		530		354		178

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(18,168)		10,036		8,132		9,433		10,618		11,773		10,827				-		-		18,168		8,132		42,651		33,218		22,600		10,827

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		181,602		170,398		162,415		156,861		157,112		161,473				-		-		352,000		170,398		637,861		475,446		318,585		161,473

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (35,349)		$   203,538		$   184,387		$   179,442		$   174,204		$   174,912		$   179,130				$   -		$   -		$   387,925		$   184,387		$   707,688		$   528,246		$   354,042		$   179,130



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   (627)		$   (379)		$   1,006		$   2,812		$   2,948		$   4,462		$   6,127				$   -		$   -		$   627		$   1,006		$   16,349		$   13,537		$   10,589		$   6,127



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(2,070)		$   1,246		$   824		$   864		$   808		$   816		$   926				$   -		$   -		$   2,070		$   824		$   3,414		$   2,550		$   1,742		926

		GL		MMDA		-		(3,847)		2,204		1,643		1,971		1,970		1,908		1,998				-		-		3,847		1,643		7,847		5,876		3,906		1,998

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(273)		140		133		128		129		122		124				-		-		273		133		503		375		246		124

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(970)		459		511		586		726		1,015		1,281				-		-		970		511		3,608		3,022		2,296		1,281

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(1,840)		859		981		1,129		1,469		1,906		2,463				-		-		1,840		981		6,967		5,838		4,369		2,463

				Retail CDs		-		(2,810)		1,318		1,492		1,715		2,195		2,921		3,744				-		-		2,810		1,492		10,575		8,860		6,665		3,744

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		4		8		6				-		-		-		-		18		18		14		6

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		(9,000)		4,908		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				-		-		9,000		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		(4)		1		3		4		4		5		7				-		-		4		3		20		16		12		7

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(382)		192		190		195		195		193		192				-		-		382		190		775		580		385		192

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(9,601)		4,437		5,164		5,317		4,640		4,683		4,638				-		-		9,601		5,164		19,278		13,961		9,321		4,638

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(3,047)		1,666		1,381		1,334		1,440		1,243		1,338				-		-		3,047		1,381		5,355		4,021		2,581		1,338

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(13,034)		6,296		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				-		-		13,034		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   (22,034)		$   11,204		$   10,830		$   11,528		$   11,385		$   11,899		$   12,973				$   -		$   -		$   22,034		$   10,830		$   47,785		$   36,257		$   24,872		$   12,973



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   (13,315)		$   192,334		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   -		$   -		$   365,891		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.24%		0.24%				0.00%		0.00%		0.45%		0.20%		0.21%		0.22%		0.24%		0.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.81%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.10%		0.10%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.16%		0.14%		0.12%		0.10%		0.10%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.64%		1.64%		1.63%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.04%		2.76%		3.33%		2.77%		2.59%		2.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		2.76%		2.84%		2.70%		2.66%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.49%		3.22%		3.47%		3.66%		3.87%		3.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		3.22%		3.68%		3.76%		3.81%		3.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.26%		3.01%		2.74%		2.81%		2.77%		3.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.59%		3.01%		2.91%		2.97%		3.05%		3.42%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.34%		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.34%		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.88%		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.09%		0.09%		0.09%		0.10%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.11%		0.09%		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.13%		0.15%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.13%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.05%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.30%		0.32%		0.39%		0.52%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.30%		0.47%		0.52%		0.58%		0.64%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.34%		0.37%		0.40%		0.50%		0.62%		0.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.35%		0.37%		0.59%		0.64%		0.71%		0.80%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.31%		0.34%		0.37%		0.45%		0.58%		0.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.34%		0.54%		0.59%		0.66%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.11%		3.21%		2.43%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.88%		2.88%		2.82%		2.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.14%		0.16%		0.18%		0.21%		0.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.14%		0.20%		0.21%		0.23%		0.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.30%		0.29%		0.31%		0.29%		0.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.72%		4.72%		4.51%		4.89%		4.99%		5.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.72%		4.72%		4.83%		4.96%		4.99%		5.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.26%		4.43%		4.20%		4.55%		3.99%		4.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		4.43%		4.27%		4.30%		4.17%		4.36%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.55%		4.39%		4.19%		4.48%		4.41%		4.48%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.47%		4.39%		4.38%		4.46%		4.44%		4.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.37%		0.36%		0.37%		0.38%		0.41%		0.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.37%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%		0.44%		0.46%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.20%		3.02%		3.06%		3.17%		3.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.35%		3.20%		3.15%		3.20%		3.27%		3.39%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.88%		3.54%		3.34%		3.38%		3.49%		3.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.71%		3.54%		3.48%		3.53%		3.60%		3.72%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.33%		4.26%		4.07%		4.03%		4.06%		4.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.29%		4.26%		4.11%		4.12%		4.17%		4.28%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.67%		3.33%		3.12%		3.16%		3.25%		3.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.50%		3.33%		3.24%		3.28%		3.34%		3.44%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.31%		105.40%		105.59%		105.92%		105.90%		105.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.36%		105.40%		105.83%		105.92%		105.92%		105.93%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.08%		206.75%		34.31%		2.31%		1.13%		-0.85%		-0.02%				3.74%		3.74%		3.36%		2.67%		1.21%		1.44%		1.87%		2.94%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		4.28%		4.14%		4.11%		4.17%		4.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.30%		4.28%		4.21%		4.23%		4.30%		4.44%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.09%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.09%		0.12%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (171,764)		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		(977)		-		977		4,023		183		-		-				-		-		977		977		4,206		183		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		20,492		(10,838)		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				-		-		(20,492)		(9,654)		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				-		-		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		45		(39)		(6)		(126)		1,136		(236)		(264)				-		-		(45)		(6)		510		636		(500)		(264)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		(4,307)		2,284		2,024		243		(537)		207		2,290				-		-		4,308		2,024		2,203		1,960		2,496		2,290

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		15,253		(8,593)		(6,659)		(400)		2,180		(778)		(9,216)				-		-		(15,252)		(6,659)		(8,214)		(7,814)		(9,995)		(9,216)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (156,511)		$   81,473		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   -		$   -		$   156,512		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		69,316,258		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				0		0		69,484,508		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.18		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.25		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   -		$   -		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.48%		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   -		$   -		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   -		$   -		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.87%		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.47%		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.18%		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.79%		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 1Q20 Merger and conversion charges is nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (286,016)		$   142,196		$   143,820		$   138,369		$   137,196		$   135,761		$   148,798				$   -		$   -		$   286,016		$   143,820		$   560,124		$   421,755		$   284,559		$   148,798

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		977		-		(977)		(4,023)		(183)		-		-				-		-		(977)		(977)		(4,206)		(183)		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		(45)		39		6		126		(1,136)		236		264				-		-		45		6		(510)		(636)		500		264

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (285,084)		$   142,235		$   142,849		$   134,472		$   135,877		$   135,997		$   149,062				$   -		$   -		$   285,084		$   142,849		$   555,408		$   420,936		$   285,059		$   149,062



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (363,908)		$   191,364		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   -		$   -		$   363,908		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(170,752)		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		-		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (534,660)		$   275,205		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   -		$   -		$   534,660		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (365,891)		$   192,334		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   -		$   -		$   365,891		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   (170,752)		$   83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				$   -		$   -		$   170,752		$   86,911		$   365,544		$   283,775		$   207,213		$   117,973

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (536,643)		$   276,175		$   260,468		$   249,683		$   239,381		$   252,253		$   284,130				$   -		$   -		$   536,643		$   260,468		$   1,025,447		$   775,764		$   536,383		$   284,130

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		221		(248)		27		4		(530)		(1)		12				-		-		(221)		27		(515)		(519)		11		12

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				-		-		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		20,492		(10,838)		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				-		-		(20,492)		9,654		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (515,930)		$   265,089		$   250,841		$   245,147		$   240,249		$   251,503		$   272,900				$   -		$   -		$   515,930		$   270,149		$   1,009,799		$   764,652		$   524,403		$   272,900



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.49%		51.67%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.49%		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		174.52%		53.66%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.26%		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596				$   -		$   -		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005				-		-		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848				-		-		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743				$   -		$   -		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				-		-		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (285,867)		$   152,122		$   133,745		$   120,572		$   113,524		$   110,670		$   112,816				$   -		$   -		$   285,867		$   133,745		$   457,582		$   337,010		$   223,486		$   112,816

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(15,401)		10,175		5,226		4,565		(9,578)		(3,949)		(23,904)				-		-		15,401		5,226		(32,866)		(37,431)		(27,853)		(23,904)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(44,833)		23,469		21,364		18,859		17,896		16,171		16,738				-		-		44,833		21,364		69,664		50,805		32,909		16,738

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(95,928)		46,733		49,195		36,522		40,020		37,814		42,723				-		-		95,928		49,195		157,079		120,557		80,537		42,723

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,242)		11,168		11,074		11,699		10,196		9,050		10,120				-		-		22,242		11,074		41,065		29,366		19,170		10,120

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(22,093)		10,863		11,230		10,162		9,159		10,280		10,201				-		-		22,093		11,230		39,802		29,640		20,481		10,201

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(41,168)		21,123		20,045		24,048		21,723		18,763		19,710				-		-		41,168		20,045		84,244		60,196		38,473		19,710

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(181,431)		89,887		91,544		82,431		81,098		75,907		82,754				-		-		181,431		91,544		322,190		239,759		158,661		82,754

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(133,868)		75,529		58,339		52,435		59,900		54,883		70,704				-		-		133,868		58,339		237,922		185,487		125,587		70,704

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(36,116)		19,120		16,996		14,010		17,784		14,196		18,456				-		-		36,116		16,996		64,446		50,436		32,652		18,456

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (97,752)		$   56,409		$   41,343		$   38,425		$   42,116		$   40,687		$   52,248				$   -		$   -		$   97,752		$   41,343		$   173,476		$   135,051		$   92,935		$   52,248

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589		$   19,228,644		$   17,361,733		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446				$   10,261,406		$   13,681,874		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589		$   17,563,627		$   17,008,621		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.86%		51.19%		59.02%		59.12%		61.71%		59.84%		63.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.86%		59.02%		61.11%		61.82%		61.88%		63.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.43%		0.39%		0.41%		0.37%		0.42%				0.00%		0.00%		0.44%		0.43%		0.40%		0.40%		0.39%		0.42%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.71%		1.86%		1.70%		1.85%		1.74%		2.07%				0.00%		0.00%		1.78%		1.86%		1.83%		1.88%		1.90%		2.07%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.42%		1.31%		1.44%		1.37%		1.65%				0.00%		0.00%		1.34%		1.42%		1.44%		1.49%		1.51%		1.65%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.84%		0.79%		0.96%		0.93%		1.31%				0.00%		0.00%		0.96%		0.84%		0.99%		1.06%		1.11%		1.31%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (40,074)		$   20,779		$   19,295		$   19,912		$   21,289		$   22,533		$   18,984				$   -		$   -		$   40,074		$   19,295		$   82,718		$   62,806		$   41,517		$   18,984

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(6,086)		4,499		1,587		175		1,678		5,647		(4,553)				-		-		6,086		1,587		2,947		2,772		1,094		(4,553)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(119,444)		57,795		61,649		59,650		55,555		69,055		97,640				-		-		119,444		61,649		281,900		222,250		166,695		97,640

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(62,833)		31,219		31,614		36,787		36,373		44,798		49,838				-		-		62,833		31,614		167,796		131,009		94,636		49,838

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2,877)		1,406		1,471		1,587		1,590		1,553		1,476				-		-		2,877		1,471		6,206		4,619		3,029		1,476

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(2,295)		1,123		1,172		1,213		1,357		1,435		1,546				-		-		2,295		1,172		5,551		4,338		2,981		1,546

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(25,457)		12,812		12,645		10,793		11,675		7,638		8,189				-		-		25,457		12,645		38,295		27,502		15,827		8,189

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(93,462)		46,560		46,902		50,380		50,995		55,424		61,049				-		-		93,462		46,902		217,848		167,468		116,473		61,049

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(59,970)		27,515		32,455		29,007		24,171		30,517		60,128				-		-		59,970		32,455		143,823		114,816		90,645		60,128

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(12,594)		5,779		6,815		6,092		5,076		6,408		12,627				-		-		12,594		6,815		30,203		24,111		19,035		12,627

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (47,376)		$   21,736		$   25,640		$   22,915		$   19,095		$   24,109		$   47,501				$   -		$   -		$   47,376		$   25,640		$   113,620		$   90,705		$   71,610		$   47,501

		Manual		Production		0		0		1,730,467		1,525,349		1,818,096		2,057,505		2,392,819		2,636,079				3,255,816		3,255,816		3,255,816		1,525,349		8,904,499		7,086,403		5,028,898		2,636,079

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		4.65%		3.66%		3.16%		3.03%		3.09%		2.85%				4.19%		4.19%		4.19%		3.66%		3.02%		2.98%		2.96%		2.85%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   832,306		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328				$   -		$   -		$   832,306		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		83.50%		78.00%		66.41%		61.57%		61.07%		74.10%				80.92%		80.92%		80.92%		78.00%		66.13%		66.06%		67.90%		74.10%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		15.10%		16.00%		17.11%		18.16%		15.69%		14.14%				15.52%		15.52%		15.52%		16.00%		16.09%		15.83%		14.88%		14.14%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		2.36%		2.94%		3.27%		3.17%		2.77%		3.95%				2.63%		2.63%		2.63%		2.94%		3.31%		3.33%		3.39%		3.95%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		281		275		278		287		282		274				-		-		281		275		278		287		282		274

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,158		$   5,547		$   6,540		$   7,169		$   8,485		$   9,621

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   77.35		$   93.24		$   82.43		$   66.53		$   85.49		$   173.36

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.59%		59.26%		57.94%		63.32%		66.36%		60.51%		52.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.59%		57.94%		59.75%		58.75%		55.94%		52.35%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.23%		68.74%		65.79%		67.15%		65.18%		61.01%		57.11%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.23%		65.79%		62.07%		60.68%		58.91%		57.11%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (13,147)		$   6,700		$   6,447		$   8,063		$   8,712		$   8,720		$   9,906				$   -		$   -		$   13,147		$   6,447		$   35,401		$   27,338		$   18,626		$   9,906

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(645)		867		(222)		77		(291)		(155)		(145)				-		-		645		(222)		(514)		(591)		(300)		(145)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(2,442)		1,041		1,401		1,253		1,037		1,333		980				-		-		2,442		1,401		4,603		3,350		2,313		980

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(491)		208		283		258		264		278		330				-		-		491		283		1,130		872		608		330

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2)		1		1		1		-		1		1				-		-		2		1		3		2		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(95)		48		47		56		59		68		49				-		-		95		47		232		176		117		49

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(430)		212		218		227		200		30		33				-		-		430		218		490		263		63		33

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(1,018)		469		549		542		523		377		413				-		-		1,018		549		1,855		1,313		790		413

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(13,926)		6,405		7,521		8,697		9,517		9,831		10,618				-		-		13,926		7,521		38,663		29,966		20,449		10,618

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(2,925)		1,346		1,579		1,827		1,999		2,064		2,230				-		-		2,925		1,579		8,120		6,293		4,294		2,230

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (11,001)		$   5,059		$   5,942		$   6,870		$   7,518		$   7,767		$   8,388				$   -		$   -		$   11,001		$   5,942		$   30,543		$   23,673		$   16,155		$   8,388

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680		$   3,210,447		$   3,186,390		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576				$   5,473,048		$   5,473,048		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680		$   13,874,188		$   10,663,741		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		4.12%		3.68%		3.64%		3.64%		3.63%		3.53%				3.91%		3.91%		3.91%		3.68%		3.61%		3.59%		3.58%		3.53%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		8,019		8,015		10,378		10,732		12,303		14,660				16,034		16,034		16,034		8,015		48,073		37,695		26,963		14,660

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		115		113		113		111		109		110				-		-		115		113		113		111		109		110

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000				$   -		$   -		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		17		13		16		17		14		15				15		15		15		13		15		15		15		15

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.53%		6.06%		7.00%		5.82%		5.36%		3.75%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.53%		7.00%		4.64%		4.28%		3.77%		3.79%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (9,809)		$   3,798		$   6,011		$   11,319		$   10,699		$   12,882		$   16,635				$   -		$   -		$   9,809		$   6,011		$   51,535		$   40,216		$   29,517		$   16,635

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		666		(523)		(143)		(663)		(1,104)		(607)		(547)				-		-		(666)		(143)		(2,921)		(2,258)		(1,154)		(547)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(4,017)		1,526		2,491		2,002		2,070		2,677		2,611				-		-		4,017		2,491		9,360		7,358		5,288		2,611

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(2,587)		1,316		1,271		1,217		1,320		937		1,382				-		-		2,587		1,271		4,856		3,639		2,319		1,382

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(180)		81		99		121		116		132		106				-		-		180		99		475		354		238		106

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(57)		29		28		28		18		-		1				-		-		57		28		47		19		1		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(919)		539		380		645		370		284		295				-		-		919		380		1,594		949		579		295

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(3,743)		1,965		1,778		2,011		1,824		1,353		1,784				-		-		3,743		1,778		6,972		4,961		3,137		1,784

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(10,749)		3,882		6,867		11,973		12,049		14,813		18,009				-		-		10,749		6,867		56,844		44,871		32,822		18,009

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(2,257)		815		1,442		2,514		2,530		3,111		3,782				-		-		2,257		1,442		11,937		9,423		6,893		3,782

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (8,492)		$   3,067		$   5,425		$   9,459		$   9,519		$   11,702		$   14,227				$   -		$   -		$   8,492		$   5,425		$   44,907		$   35,448		$   25,929		$   14,227

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   24,538		$   19,633		$   23,593		$   33,712		$   75,916		$   375,078				$   44,171		$   44,171		$   44,171		$   19,633		$   508,299		$   484,706		$   450,994		$   375,078

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		5.56%		5.36%		5.32%		4.75%		1.17%		1.22%				5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.36%		1.64%		1.46%		1.21%		1.22%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   10,936		$   17,733		$   14,420		$   20,577		$   27,010		$   14,565				$   28,669		$   28,669		$   28,669		$   17,733		$   76,572		$   62,152		$   41,575		$   14,565

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		109.97%		111.84%		111.86%		111.78%		110.56%		112.06%				111.13%		111.13%		111.13%		111.84%		111.42%		111.32%		111.09%		112.06%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   629,815		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560				$   -		$   -		$   629,815		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   70,812		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820				$   -		$   -		$   70,812		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.07%		36.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.07%		20.91%		11.45%		10.43%		9.01%		9.27%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.07%		36.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.07%		20.91%		11.62%		10.63%		9.25%		9.73%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (15,011)		$   7,965		$   7,046		$   6,971		$   7,437		$   7,047		$   6,636				$   -		$   -		$   15,011		$   7,046		$   28,091		$   21,120		$   13,683		$   6,636

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		311		(94)		(217)		(1,395)		(380)		(794)		558				-		-		(311)		(217)		(2,011)		(616)		(236)		558

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(16)		10		6		5		4		4		4				-		-		16		6		17		12		8		4

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(3,987)		2,069		1,918		1,831		1,694		1,678		1,712				-		-		3,987		1,918		6,915		5,084		3,390		1,712

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(172)		90		82		86		77		76		78				-		-		172		82		317		231		154		78

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(187)		92		95		75		88		94		87				-		-		187		95		344		269		181		87

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(2,016)		1,064		952		1,013		897		852		921				-		-		2,016		952		3,683		2,670		1,773		921

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(6,362)		3,315		3,047		3,005		2,756		2,700		2,798				-		-		6,362		3,047		11,259		8,254		5,498		2,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(8,976)		4,754		4,222		5,366		5,065		5,145		3,284				-		-		8,976		4,222		18,860		13,494		8,429		3,284

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,833)		959		874		1,091		1,633		1,083		686				-		-		1,833		874		4,493		3,402		1,769		686

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (7,143)		$   3,795		$   3,348		$   4,275		$   3,432		$   4,062		$   2,598				$   -		$   -		$   7,143		$   3,348		$   14,367		$   10,092		$   6,660		$   2,598

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   965,441		$   865,053		$   865,781		$   863,993		$   773,481		$   716,097				$   457,624		$   610,165		$   915,247		$   865,053		$   804,838		$   784,524		$   744,789		$   716,097

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   638,619		$   545,279		$   474,571		$   537,307		$   514,394		$   461,164				$   1,183,898		$   1,183,898		$   1,183,898		$   545,279		$   1,987,436		$   1,512,865		$   975,558		$   461,164

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		4.05%		3.26%		3.00%		3.01%		3.13%		3.16%				3.69%		3.69%		3.69%		3.26%		3.07%		3.10%		3.14%		3.16%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.98%		1.98%		2.46%		2.33%		2.67%		1.86%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.58%		1.57%		1.96%		1.58%		2.11%		1.47%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		42.34%		41.57%		43.21%		43.08%		37.04%		38.29%		42.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.34%		43.21%		40.06%		39.06%		40.16%		42.14%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (363,908)		$   191,364		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   -		$   -		$   363,908		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(21,155)		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		-		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(170,752)		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		-		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(165,826)		81,545		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				-		-		165,826		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,473)		12,746		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				-		-		25,473		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(24,727)		12,155		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				-		-		24,727		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(69,990)		35,750		34,240		36,726		34,865		27,567		29,148				-		-		69,990		34,240		128,306		91,580		56,715		29,148

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(286,016)		142,196		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				-		-		286,016		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(227,489)		118,085		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				-		-		227,489		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(55,725)		28,019		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				-		-		55,725		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (171,764)		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (81,698)		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   1		$   (75,040)		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.27		$   1.80				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.18		$   5.43		$   4.25		$   3.07		$   1.80

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		69,345,735		69,398,594		69,439,845		69,496,666		69,391,734				-		-		-		69,345,735		69,431,860		69,445,270		69,447,503		69,391,734

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				-		-		-		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				-		-		-		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   55.62		$   56.64		$   53.63		$   59.85		$   57.81				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   55.62		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   57.81

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.56		$   46.20		$   44.92		$   47.44		$   36.60				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.56		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		471,858		350,119		392,533		429,233		460,744				-		-		-		471,858		407,447		426,963		444,733		460,744

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		86.36%		32.05%		31.31%		30.32%		33.78%		39.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.05%		34.01%		34.88%		36.92%		39.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.43%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		178.10%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815				-		-		-		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		714		739		749		759		765				-		-		-		714		739		749		759		765

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		10		12		12		12		12				-		-		-		10		12		12		12		12

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		35		34		29		30		29				-		-		-		35		34		29		30		29

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		77		72		67		68		70				-		-		-		77		72		67		68		70

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691		-		-		-		-		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		165		165		165		165		165				-		-		-		165		165		165		165		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021		0		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (177,566)		$   177,566		$   170,813		$   166,358		$   167,761		$   171,157				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   177,566		$   676,089		$   505,276		$   338,918		$   171,157

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(4,239)		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				-		-		-		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(186)		186		156		139		139		141				-		-		-		186		575		419		280		141

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(1,373)		1,373		1,521		1,244		595		522				-		-		-		1,373		3,882		2,361		1,117		522

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		(10)		10		9		9		12		12				-		-		-		10		42		33		24		12

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(183,374)		183,374		178,365		173,046		173,751		177,950				-		-		-		183,374		703,112		524,747		351,701		177,950



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(4,092)		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				-		-		-		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(6,738)		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				-		-		-		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(10,830)		10,830		11,528		11,385		11,899		12,973				-		-		-		10,830		47,785		36,257		24,872		12,973



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(172,544)		172,544		166,837		161,661		161,852		164,977				-		-		-		172,544		655,327		488,490		326,829		164,977

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		2,734		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				-		-		-		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		(9,009)		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				-		-		-		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		44		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				-		-		-		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(6,231)		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		-		-		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(166,313)		166,313		164,078		171,336		161,710		193,568		-		-		-		-		166,313		690,692		526,614		355,278		193,568

																						8,579

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(11,058)		11,058		11,784		11,486		11,007		10,829				-		-		-		11,058		45,106		33,322		21,836		10,829

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(62,938)		62,938		60,723		56,460		70,231		98,486				-		-		-		62,938		285,900		225,177		168,717		98,486

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(939)		939		962		1,154		1,056		1,016				-		-		-		939		4,188		3,226		2,072		1,016

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		27		(27)		(4)		530		1		(12)				-		-		-		(27)		515		519		(11)		(12)

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(12,003)		12,003		8,304		6,932		6,945		7,654				-		-		-		12,003		29,835		21,531		14,599		7,654

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(86,911)		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		-		-		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(84,281)		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				-		-		-		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,727)		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				-		-		-		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(12,572)		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				-		-		-		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		965		(965)		1,992		377		622		547				-		-		-		(965)		3,538		1,546		1,169		547

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(1,988)		1,988		2,381		2,676		1,946		1,431				-		-		-		1,988		8,434		6,053		3,377		1,431

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(5,181)		5,181		3,387		3,387		4,065		4,126				-		-		-		5,181		14,965		11,578		8,191		4,126

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(977)		977		4,023		183		-		-				-		-		-		977		4,206		183		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(27,059)		27,059		24,943		28,242		20,934		23,044				-		-		-		27,059		97,163		72,220		43,978		23,044

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(143,820)		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				-		-		-		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(109,404)		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				-		-		-		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(27,706)		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				-		-		-		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (81,698)		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (259,455)		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.39%		0.39%		1.13%		1.24%		1.78%		2.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.39%		1.60%		1.75%		1.98%		2.17%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		1.06%		1.06%		2.72%		2.78%		4.03%		4.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.06%		3.50%		3.72%		4.11%		4.18%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		-0.20%		-0.06%		-0.01%		-0.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		-0.14%		-0.12%		-0.16%		-0.31%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.32%		1.43%		1.59%		1.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.55%		1.63%		1.73%		1.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.41%		1.38%		1.66%		2.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.67%		1.77%		1.98%		2.31%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.49%		2.31%		2.44%		2.53%		2.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.49%		2.54%		2.62%		2.72%		2.92%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		0.91%		1.07%		0.87%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		0.87%		0.85%		0.74%		0.61%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.32%		25.32%		23.76%		26.22%		23.32%		23.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.32%		24.03%		24.10%		23.26%		23.22%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   257,316		$   307,813		$   239,028		$   259,729		$   224,159

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		3,541,144		3,756,844		3,513,412		3,044,795		2,534,969

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		-		579,204		592,621		684,504		778,167		859,652

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		-		91,454		79,850		64,451		29,055		-

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		49,395		47,552		27,619		27,621		27,620

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		901,550		1,254,632		1,435,805		1,210,589		1,509,528



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		16,143,801		15,874,258		14,824,539		14,780,791		14,599,805

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(161,251)		(167,582)		(171,213)		(175,070)		(178,570)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		15,982,550		15,706,676		14,653,326		14,605,721		14,421,235



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		224,293		225,400		226,430		229,994		231,550

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		332,914		331,146		279,389		277,839		176,575

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		-		-		4,329		9,081		22,367

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		455,460		413,419		411,853		416,777		414,529

				Other assets		-		-		-		455,460		413,419		416,182		425,858		436,896

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,870,207		$   7,774,823		$   7,616,728		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		11,718,234		11,890,730		11,216,761		11,274,236		11,071,097

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		19,588,441		19,665,553		18,833,489		18,257,997		17,875,873

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		2,065		5,845		4,502		5,544		9,320

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		425,520		739,879		425,375		425,303		425,231

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		126,827		126,328		125,830		125,331		124,833

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		410,280		354,265		243,175		235,752		234,274

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		20,553,133		20,891,870		19,632,371		19,049,927		18,669,531



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		72,212		72,017		72,016		72,008		71,954

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,928,702		1,924,813		1,922,964		1,920,566		1,917,990

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		1,077,725		1,006,436		934,979		863,828		785,984

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		(1,841)		15,590		21,885		25,024		26,090

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(69,639)		(52,405)		(51,074)		(44,422)		(44,422)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,007,159		2,966,451		2,900,770		2,837,004		2,757,596

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		1,143,102		1,138,558		988,401		991,788		995,853

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		12,272,646		12,762,782		11,772,468		11,830,414		11,630,481

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		23,275,654		23,054,847		22,087,642		21,538,894		20,734,414

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		2,994,652		2,939,507		2,874,691		2,798,269		2,695,005
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.43%		90.56%		91.20%		90.79%		91.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.62%		17.39%		17.10%		15.32%		12.98%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.95%		2.96%		3.47%		4.06%		4.54%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		80.00%		79.28%		79.12%		80.48%		82.48%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.18%		39.54%		40.44%		38.25%		38.07%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.15%		19.25%		18.52%		19.24%		18.60%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.74%		27.18%		26.34%		26.81%		27.04%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.11%		4.87%		4.80%		4.88%		4.80%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.82%		9.17%		9.91%		10.82%		11.49%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,142,853		$   20,537,605		$   19,389,196		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.25%		95.75%		97.13%		97.04%		96.97%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (17,045,351)		$   (83,539)		$   868,546		$   268,964		$   (117,953)		$   460,749

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		901,550		353,082		181,173		(225,216)		298,939		(341,869)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(665,816)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (16,143,801)		$   269,543		$   383,903		$   43,748		$   180,986		$   118,880				$   (15,874,258)		$   (15,874,258)		$   (15,874,258)		$   269,543		$   727,517		$   343,614		$   299,866		$   118,880

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		6.79%		10.36%		1.18%		4.96%		3.28%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		6.79%		5.02%		3.16%		4.14%		3.28%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   200,981		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		2,734		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				-		-		-		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		(9,009)		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				-		-		-		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		44		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				-		-		-		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(6,231)		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		-		-		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		(8,579)		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				-		-		-		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		(4,982)		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				-		-		-		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		(3,597)		3,597		(556)		(127)		2,601		4,273				-		-		-		3,597		6,191		6,747		6,874		4,273



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   200,981		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014				-		-		-		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		-		170		214		224		399		657				-		-		-		170		214		224		399		657

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (4,414)		$   4,414		$   1,003		$   858		$   3,529		$   2,370				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,414		$   7,760		$   6,757		$   5,899		$   2,370

				Consumer installment		-		-		(1,425)		1,425		1,484		1,647		1,669		1,448				-		-		-		1,425		6,248		4,764		3,117		1,448

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(88)		88		40		178		141		829				-		-		-		88		1,188		1,148		970		829

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(1,369)		1,369		526		605		1,194		1,343				-		-		-		1,369		3,668		3,142		2,537		1,343

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		21		-		186		26				-		-		-		-		233		212		212		26

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(1,283)		1,283		220		210		27		1,395				-		-		-		1,283		1,852		1,632		1,422		1,395

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		73		39		392		163				-		-		-		-		667		594		555		163

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(8,579)		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				-		-		-		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(2,896)		2,896		2,389		1,986		625		727				-		-		-		2,896		5,727		3,338		1,352		727

				Consumer installment		-		-		(158)		158		172		199		212		356				-		-		-		158		939		767		568		356

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(275)		275		329		278		372		700				-		-		-		275		1,679		1,350		1,072		700

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(1,247)		1,247		633		649		2,466		1,122				-		-		-		1,247		4,870		4,237		3,588		1,122

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(218)		218		210		45		84		167				-		-		-		218		506		296		251		167

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(37)		37		81		266		185		41				-		-		-		37		573		492		226		41

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(151)		151		109		241		593		188				-		-		-		151		1,131		1,022		781		188

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(4,982)		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				-		-		-		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (3,597)		$   3,597		$   (556)		$   (127)		$   2,601		$   4,273				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,597		$   6,191		$   6,747		$   6,874		$   4,273



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   102,597		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   102,597		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841				-		-		-		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		-		139		84		152		226		840				-		-		-		139		84		152		226		840

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		6,584		12,711		7,472		4,874		5,097				-		-		-		6,584		12,711		7,472		4,874		5,097

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   111,230		$   101,871		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   111,230		$   101,871		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		-0.01%		-0.00%		0.07%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.04%		0.06%		0.10%		0.12%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,836,663		$   1,875,993		$   1,217,575		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		173,642		191,298		207,111		229,411		257,097

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		214,120		265,779		325,057		397,373		482,637

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		732,375		787,837		768,577		841,347		880,216

				Muncipal		-		-		-		547,926		572,701		624,430		647,578		659,228

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		819,163		798,409		840,737		780,328		706,379

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		1,577,215		1,452,339		1,454,824		1,527,883		1,533,234

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		6,924,475		6,834,917		6,409,704		6,051,472		5,616,826

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		3,318,222		3,094,985		2,976,524		2,898,978		2,853,159

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   868		$   1,286		$   1,683		$   1,038		$   930

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		13		16		22		28		27

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		893		1,037		1,284		1,647		1,931

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		162		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		725		789		887		898		501

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		17,161		35,575		43,895		46,025		43,398

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		24,664		26,879		29,521		31,570		33,324

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   44,486		$   65,582		$   77,292		$   81,206		$   80,111

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   72		$   83		$   112		$   805		$   854

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		31		35		38		43		53

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		221		273		297		301		321

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		11		13		271		301		706

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		788		5,924		6,715		7,103		2,233

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		4,341		4,678		2,687		2,515		2,818

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,464		$   11,006		$   10,120		$   11,068		$   6,985

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   49,950		$   76,588		$   87,412		$   92,274		$   87,096
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   619,192		$   715,729		$   877,887		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		1,147,785		1,160,686		1,068,882		1,002,463		893,387

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		7,322,671		7,045,762		6,516,907		6,891,556		6,805,583

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		6,361,220		6,160,406		5,383,306		4,657,358		4,507,148

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		449,088		531,740		715,076		778,939		616,896

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		51,670		78,957		87,757		100,750		135,213

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		192,175		180,978		174,724		202,134		260,369

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		2		4

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		3,393,238		3,719,878		3,082,413		2,461,092		2,145,403				-		-		-		3,393,238		2,857,141		2,566,401		2,304,119		2,145,403

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		244		249				-		-		-		-		122		163		246		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		623,498		698,915		757,278		811,234		910,834				-		-		-		623,498		793,883		825,886		860,759		910,834

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		29,605		22,639		19,053		18,225		19,225				-		-		-		29,605		19,793		18,834		18,722		19,225

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		47,872		31,312		27,622		27,620		27,516				-		-		-		47,872		28,525		27,586		27,568		27,516

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		1,097,098		1,365,886		1,497,320		1,705,167		1,284,821				-		-		-		1,097,098		1,463,614		1,496,548		1,496,155		1,284,821

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		15,821,397		15,119,752		14,685,878		14,549,104		14,453,975				-		-		-		15,821,397		14,703,956		14,563,835		14,501,802		14,453,975

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,032,708		$   20,978,382		$   20,089,564		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,032,708		$   19,887,034		$   19,519,253		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,658,451		$   7,600,284		$   7,168,717		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,658,451		$   7,017,614		$   6,821,256		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		3,684,772		3,651,595		3,447,909		3,314,334		3,182,245				-		-		-		3,684,772		3,400,441		3,315,803		3,248,655		3,182,245

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		5,240,922		5,209,653		4,966,492		4,872,500		4,761,279				-		-		-		5,240,922		4,953,748		4,867,509		4,817,197		4,761,279

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		973,724		928,954		908,189		876,887		823,039				-		-		-		973,724		884,623		869,684		850,112		823,039

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		699,412		720,683		747,650		780,385		812,332				-		-		-		699,412		764,963		779,885		796,270		812,332

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		1,074,604		1,107,169		1,171,534		1,224,880		1,254,078				-		-		-		1,074,604		1,188,964		1,216,528		1,239,398		1,254,078

				Retail CDs		-		-		-		1,774,016		1,827,852		1,919,184		2,005,265		2,066,410				-		-		-		1,774,016		1,953,927		1,996,413		2,035,668		2,066,410

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		511		1,000		1,000				-		-		-		-		625		835		1,000		1,000

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		19,331,885		19,218,338		18,411,002		17,944,457		17,246,241				-		-		-		19,331,885		18,210,978		17,871,500		17,597,278		17,246,241

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		4,020		5,559		5,133		6,883		9,284				-		-		-		4,020		6,700		7,085		8,077		9,284

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		48,786		48,828		48,866		48,910		48,951				-		-		-		48,786		48,888		48,909		48,931		48,951

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		443,657		468,058		376,489		376,376		376,260				-		-		-		443,657		399,485		376,376		376,318		376,260

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		126,563		126,067		125,567		125,068		124,574				-		-		-		126,563		125,324		125,073		124,823		124,574

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		623,026		648,512		556,055		557,237		559,069				-		-		-		623,026		580,397		557,443		558,149		559,069

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,954,911		$   19,866,850		$   18,967,057		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,954,911		$   18,791,375		$   18,428,943		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.12%		3.26%		2.93%		3.01%		3.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.12%		3.09%		3.02%		3.07%		3.14%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		11,505,128		11,115,839		10,235,021		10,185,917		9,957,406

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		71.27%		70.02%		69.04%		68.91%		68.20%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.53%		4.52%		4.22%		4.21%		4.17%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		1,628,798		1,589,880		1,522,714		1,598,066		1,385,523

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		4,220,649		4,255,218		3,591,629		3,739,492		4,084,977

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		5,655,681		5,270,740		5,120,678		4,848,359		4,486,906



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		4,638,673		4,758,419		4,589,518		4,594,874		4,642,399

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.73%		29.98%		30.96%		31.09%		31.80%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.80%		3.72%		3.79%		3.83%		3.86%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		569,844		694,105		569,852		619,942		358,298

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.76%		3.51%		3.60%		3.68%		3.64%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		235,608		453,352		343,460		291,386		242,328

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.76%		3.11%		3.49%		3.90%		4.03%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		805,452		1,147,457		913,312		911,328		600,626

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.17%		3.35%		3.56%		3.75%		3.80%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   (10)		$   10		$   9		$   9		$   12		$   12				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10		$   42		$   33		$   24		$   12

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		(1,373)		1,373		1,521		1,244		594		521				-		-		-		1,373		3,880		2,359		1,115		521

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		1				-		-		-		-		2		2		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(4,239)		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				-		-		-		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		235		198		176		176		178				-		-		-		235		728		530		354		178

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(8,132)		8,132		9,433		10,618		11,773		10,827				-		-		-		8,132		42,651		33,218		22,600		10,827

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		170,398		162,415		156,861		157,112		161,473				-		-		-		170,398		637,861		475,446		318,585		161,473

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (13,754)		$   184,387		$   179,442		$   174,204		$   174,912		$   179,130				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   184,387		$   707,688		$   528,246		$   354,042		$   179,130



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   (1,006)		$   1,006		$   2,812		$   2,948		$   4,462		$   6,127				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,006		$   16,349		$   13,537		$   10,589		$   6,127



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		$   (824)		$   824		$   864		$   808		$   816		$   926				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   824		$   3,414		$   2,550		$   1,742		926

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(1,643)		1,643		1,971		1,970		1,908		1,998				-		-		-		1,643		7,847		5,876		3,906		1,998

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(133)		133		128		129		122		124				-		-		-		133		503		375		246		124

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(511)		511		586		726		1,015		1,281				-		-		-		511		3,608		3,022		2,296		1,281

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(981)		981		1,129		1,469		1,906		2,463				-		-		-		981		6,967		5,838		4,369		2,463

				Retail CDs		-		-		(1,492)		1,492		1,715		2,195		2,921		3,744				-		-		-		1,492		10,575		8,860		6,665		3,744

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		4		8		6				-		-		-		-		18		18		14		6

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		-		(4,092)		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				-		-		-		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		(3)		3		4		4		5		7				-		-		-		3		20		16		12		7

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(190)		190		195		195		193		192				-		-		-		190		775		580		385		192

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(5,164)		5,164		5,317		4,640		4,683		4,638				-		-		-		5,164		19,278		13,961		9,321		4,638

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(1,381)		1,381		1,334		1,440		1,243		1,338				-		-		-		1,381		5,355		4,021		2,581		1,338

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(6,738)		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				-		-		-		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (10,830)		$   10,830		$   11,528		$   11,385		$   11,899		$   12,973				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,830		$   47,785		$   36,257		$   24,872		$   12,973



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (2,924)		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.24%		0.24%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.20%		0.21%		0.22%		0.24%		0.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.10%		0.10%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.14%		0.12%		0.10%		0.10%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		1.64%		1.64%		1.64%		1.63%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.76%		3.33%		2.77%		2.59%		2.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.76%		2.84%		2.70%		2.66%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.22%		3.47%		3.66%		3.87%		3.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.22%		3.68%		3.76%		3.81%		3.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		2.74%		2.81%		2.77%		3.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		2.91%		2.97%		3.05%		3.42%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.09%		0.09%		0.10%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.15%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.05%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.32%		0.39%		0.52%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.47%		0.52%		0.58%		0.64%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.37%		0.40%		0.50%		0.62%		0.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.37%		0.59%		0.64%		0.71%		0.80%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.34%		0.37%		0.45%		0.58%		0.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.34%		0.54%		0.59%		0.66%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.11%		3.21%		2.43%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.88%		2.88%		2.82%		2.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.16%		0.18%		0.21%		0.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.20%		0.21%		0.23%		0.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.29%		0.31%		0.29%		0.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.58%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.72%		4.51%		4.89%		4.99%		5.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.72%		4.83%		4.96%		4.99%		5.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.43%		4.20%		4.55%		3.99%		4.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.43%		4.27%		4.30%		4.17%		4.36%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.39%		4.19%		4.48%		4.41%		4.48%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.39%		4.38%		4.46%		4.44%		4.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.36%		0.37%		0.38%		0.41%		0.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%		0.44%		0.46%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.20%		3.02%		3.06%		3.17%		3.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.20%		3.15%		3.20%		3.27%		3.39%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.34%		3.38%		3.49%		3.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.48%		3.53%		3.60%		3.72%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.26%		4.07%		4.03%		4.06%		4.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.26%		4.11%		4.12%		4.17%		4.28%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.33%		3.12%		3.16%		3.25%		3.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.33%		3.24%		3.28%		3.34%		3.44%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.40%		105.59%		105.92%		105.90%		105.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.40%		105.83%		105.92%		105.92%		105.93%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		34.31%		2.31%		1.13%		-0.85%		-0.02%				3.74%		3.74%		3.77%		2.67%		1.21%		1.44%		1.87%		2.94%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.28%		4.14%		4.11%		4.17%		4.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.28%		4.21%		4.23%		4.30%		4.44%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.12%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (81,698)		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(977)		977		4,023		183		-		-				-		-		-		977		4,206		183		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		9,654		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				-		-		-		(9,654)		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				-		-		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		-		6		(6)		(126)		1,136		(236)		(264)				-		-		-		(6)		510		636		(500)		(264)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		1		(2,025)		2,024		243		(537)		207		2,290				-		-		-		2,024		2,203		1,960		2,496		2,290

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		1		6,658		(6,659)		(400)		2,180		(778)		(9,216)				-		-		-		(6,659)		(8,214)		(7,814)		(9,995)		(9,216)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   1		$   (75,040)		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				0		0		0		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 1Q20 Merger and conversion charges is nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (143,820)		$   143,820		$   138,369		$   137,196		$   135,761		$   148,798				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   143,820		$   560,124		$   421,755		$   284,559		$   148,798

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		977		(977)		(4,023)		(183)		-		-				-		-		-		(977)		(4,206)		(183)		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		(6)		6		126		(1,136)		236		264				-		-		-		6		(510)		(636)		500		264

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (142,849)		$   142,849		$   134,472		$   135,877		$   135,997		$   149,062				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   142,849		$   555,408		$   420,936		$   285,059		$   149,062



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (172,544)		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(86,911)		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		-		-		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (259,455)		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (173,557)		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   (86,911)		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   86,911		$   365,544		$   283,775		$   207,213		$   117,973

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (260,468)		$   260,468		$   249,683		$   239,381		$   252,253		$   284,130				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   260,468		$   1,025,447		$   775,764		$   536,383		$   284,130

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		(27)		27		4		(530)		(1)		12				-		-		-		27		(515)		(519)		11		12

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				-		-		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		9,654		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				-		-		-		9,654		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (250,841)		$   250,841		$   245,147		$   240,249		$   251,503		$   272,900				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   270,149		$   1,009,799		$   764,652		$   524,403		$   272,900



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.43%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		178.10%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005				-		-		-		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848				-		-		-		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				-		-		-		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (133,745)		$   133,745		$   120,572		$   113,524		$   110,670		$   112,816				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   133,745		$   457,582		$   337,010		$   223,486		$   112,816

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(5,226)		5,226		4,565		(9,578)		(3,949)		(23,904)				-		-		-		5,226		(32,866)		(37,431)		(27,853)		(23,904)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(21,364)		21,364		18,859		17,896		16,171		16,738				-		-		-		21,364		69,664		50,805		32,909		16,738

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(49,195)		49,195		36,522		40,020		37,814		42,723				-		-		-		49,195		157,079		120,557		80,537		42,723

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(11,074)		11,074		11,699		10,196		9,050		10,120				-		-		-		11,074		41,065		29,366		19,170		10,120

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(11,230)		11,230		10,162		9,159		10,280		10,201				-		-		-		11,230		39,802		29,640		20,481		10,201

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(20,045)		20,045		24,048		21,723		18,763		19,710				-		-		-		20,045		84,244		60,196		38,473		19,710

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(91,544)		91,544		82,431		81,098		75,907		82,754				-		-		-		91,544		322,190		239,759		158,661		82,754

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(58,339)		58,339		52,435		59,900		54,883		70,704				-		-		-		58,339		237,922		185,487		125,587		70,704

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(16,996)		16,996		14,010		17,784		14,196		18,456				-		-		-		16,996		64,446		50,436		32,652		18,456

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (41,343)		$   41,343		$   38,425		$   42,116		$   40,687		$   52,248				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   41,343		$   173,476		$   135,051		$   92,935		$   52,248

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,990,589		$   19,228,644		$   17,361,733		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446				$   4,997,647		$   6,663,530		$   9,995,295		$   19,990,589		$   17,563,627		$   17,008,621		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.02%		59.02%		59.12%		61.71%		59.84%		63.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.02%		61.11%		61.82%		61.88%		63.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		0.39%		0.41%		0.37%		0.42%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.43%		0.40%		0.40%		0.39%		0.42%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.86%		1.70%		1.85%		1.74%		2.07%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.86%		1.83%		1.88%		1.90%		2.07%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.31%		1.44%		1.37%		1.65%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.42%		1.44%		1.49%		1.51%		1.65%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.84%		0.79%		0.96%		0.93%		1.31%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.84%		0.99%		1.06%		1.11%		1.31%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (19,295)		$   19,295		$   19,912		$   21,289		$   22,533		$   18,984				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,295		$   82,718		$   62,806		$   41,517		$   18,984

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(1,587)		1,587		175		1,678		5,647		(4,553)				-		-		-		1,587		2,947		2,772		1,094		(4,553)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(61,649)		61,649		59,650		55,555		69,055		97,640				-		-		-		61,649		281,900		222,250		166,695		97,640

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(31,614)		31,614		36,787		36,373		44,798		49,838				-		-		-		31,614		167,796		131,009		94,636		49,838

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1,471)		1,471		1,587		1,590		1,553		1,476				-		-		-		1,471		6,206		4,619		3,029		1,476

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(1,172)		1,172		1,213		1,357		1,435		1,546				-		-		-		1,172		5,551		4,338		2,981		1,546

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(12,645)		12,645		10,793		11,675		7,638		8,189				-		-		-		12,645		38,295		27,502		15,827		8,189

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(46,902)		46,902		50,380		50,995		55,424		61,049				-		-		-		46,902		217,848		167,468		116,473		61,049

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(32,455)		32,455		29,007		24,171		30,517		60,128				-		-		-		32,455		143,823		114,816		90,645		60,128

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(6,815)		6,815		6,092		5,076		6,408		12,627				-		-		-		6,815		30,203		24,111		19,035		12,627

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (25,640)		$   25,640		$   22,915		$   19,095		$   24,109		$   47,501				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,640		$   113,620		$   90,705		$   71,610		$   47,501

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		1,525,349		1,818,096		2,057,505		2,392,819		2,636,079				1,525,349		1,525,349		1,525,349		1,525,349		8,904,499		7,086,403		5,028,898		2,636,079

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.66%		3.16%		3.03%		3.09%		2.85%				3.66%		3.66%		3.66%		3.66%		3.02%		2.98%		2.96%		2.85%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		78.00%		66.41%		61.57%		61.07%		74.10%				78.00%		78.00%		78.00%		78.00%		66.13%		66.06%		67.90%		74.10%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		16.00%		17.11%		18.16%		15.69%		14.14%				16.00%		16.00%		16.00%		16.00%		16.09%		15.83%		14.88%		14.14%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.94%		3.27%		3.17%		2.77%		3.95%				2.94%		2.94%		2.94%		2.94%		3.31%		3.33%		3.39%		3.95%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		275		278		287		282		274				-		-		-		275		278		287		282		274

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   5,547		$   6,540		$   7,169		$   8,485		$   9,621

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93.24		$   82.43		$   66.53		$   85.49		$   173.36

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.94%		57.94%		63.32%		66.36%		60.51%		52.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.94%		59.75%		58.75%		55.94%		52.35%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.79%		65.79%		67.15%		65.18%		61.01%		57.11%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.79%		62.07%		60.68%		58.91%		57.11%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,447)		$   6,447		$   8,063		$   8,712		$   8,720		$   9,906				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,447		$   35,401		$   27,338		$   18,626		$   9,906

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		222		(222)		77		(291)		(155)		(145)				-		-		-		(222)		(514)		(591)		(300)		(145)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(1,401)		1,401		1,253		1,037		1,333		980				-		-		-		1,401		4,603		3,350		2,313		980

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(283)		283		258		264		278		330				-		-		-		283		1,130		872		608		330

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1)		1		1		-		1		1				-		-		-		1		3		2		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(47)		47		56		59		68		49				-		-		-		47		232		176		117		49

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(218)		218		227		200		30		33				-		-		-		218		490		263		63		33

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(549)		549		542		523		377		413				-		-		-		549		1,855		1,313		790		413

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(7,521)		7,521		8,697		9,517		9,831		10,618				-		-		-		7,521		38,663		29,966		20,449		10,618

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,579)		1,579		1,827		1,999		2,064		2,230				-		-		-		1,579		8,120		6,293		4,294		2,230

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (5,942)		$   5,942		$   6,870		$   7,518		$   7,767		$   8,388				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,942		$   30,543		$   23,673		$   16,155		$   8,388

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,615,680		$   3,210,447		$   3,186,390		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576				$   2,615,680		$   2,615,680		$   2,615,680		$   2,615,680		$   13,874,188		$   10,663,741		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.68%		3.64%		3.64%		3.63%		3.53%				3.68%		3.68%		3.68%		3.68%		3.61%		3.59%		3.58%		3.53%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		8,015		10,378		10,732		12,303		14,660				8,015		8,015		8,015		8,015		48,073		37,695		26,963		14,660

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		113		113		111		109		110				-		-		-		113		113		111		109		110

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		13		16		17		14		15				13		13		13		13		15		15		15		15

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.00%		7.00%		5.82%		5.36%		3.75%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.00%		4.64%		4.28%		3.77%		3.79%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,011)		$   6,011		$   11,319		$   10,699		$   12,882		$   16,635				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,011		$   51,535		$   40,216		$   29,517		$   16,635

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		143		(143)		(663)		(1,104)		(607)		(547)				-		-		-		(143)		(2,921)		(2,258)		(1,154)		(547)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(2,491)		2,491		2,002		2,070		2,677		2,611				-		-		-		2,491		9,360		7,358		5,288		2,611

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,271)		1,271		1,217		1,320		937		1,382				-		-		-		1,271		4,856		3,639		2,319		1,382

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(99)		99		121		116		132		106				-		-		-		99		475		354		238		106

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(28)		28		28		18		-		1				-		-		-		28		47		19		1		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(380)		380		645		370		284		295				-		-		-		380		1,594		949		579		295

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(1,778)		1,778		2,011		1,824		1,353		1,784				-		-		-		1,778		6,972		4,961		3,137		1,784

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(6,867)		6,867		11,973		12,049		14,813		18,009				-		-		-		6,867		56,844		44,871		32,822		18,009

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,442)		1,442		2,514		2,530		3,111		3,782				-		-		-		1,442		11,937		9,423		6,893		3,782

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (5,425)		$   5,425		$   9,459		$   9,519		$   11,702		$   14,227				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,425		$   44,907		$   35,448		$   25,929		$   14,227

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,633		$   23,593		$   33,712		$   75,916		$   375,078				$   19,633		$   19,633		$   19,633		$   19,633		$   508,299		$   484,706		$   450,994		$   375,078

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.36%		5.32%		4.75%		1.17%		1.22%				5.36%		5.36%		5.36%		5.36%		1.64%		1.46%		1.21%		1.22%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,733		$   14,420		$   20,577		$   27,010		$   14,565				$   17,733		$   17,733		$   17,733		$   17,733		$   76,572		$   62,152		$   41,575		$   14,565

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		111.84%		111.86%		111.78%		110.56%		112.06%				111.84%		111.84%		111.84%		111.84%		111.42%		111.32%		111.09%		112.06%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.91%		11.45%		10.43%		9.01%		9.27%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.91%		11.62%		10.63%		9.25%		9.73%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (7,046)		$   7,046		$   6,971		$   7,437		$   7,047		$   6,636				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,046		$   28,091		$   21,120		$   13,683		$   6,636

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		217		(217)		(1,395)		(380)		(794)		558				-		-		-		(217)		(2,011)		(616)		(236)		558

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(6)		6		5		4		4		4				-		-		-		6		17		12		8		4

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,918)		1,918		1,831		1,694		1,678		1,712				-		-		-		1,918		6,915		5,084		3,390		1,712

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(82)		82		86		77		76		78				-		-		-		82		317		231		154		78

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(95)		95		75		88		94		87				-		-		-		95		344		269		181		87

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(952)		952		1,013		897		852		921				-		-		-		952		3,683		2,670		1,773		921

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(3,047)		3,047		3,005		2,756		2,700		2,798				-		-		-		3,047		11,259		8,254		5,498		2,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(4,222)		4,222		5,366		5,065		5,145		3,284				-		-		-		4,222		18,860		13,494		8,429		3,284

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(874)		874		1,091		1,633		1,083		686				-		-		-		874		4,493		3,402		1,769		686

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (3,348)		$   3,348		$   4,275		$   3,432		$   4,062		$   2,598				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,348		$   14,367		$   10,092		$   6,660		$   2,598

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   865,053		$   865,781		$   863,993		$   773,481		$   716,097				$   216,263		$   288,351		$   432,527		$   865,053		$   804,838		$   784,524		$   744,789		$   716,097

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   545,279		$   474,571		$   537,307		$   514,394		$   461,164				$   545,279		$   545,279		$   545,279		$   545,279		$   1,987,436		$   1,512,865		$   975,558		$   461,164

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.26%		3.00%		3.01%		3.13%		3.16%				3.26%		3.26%		3.26%		3.26%		3.07%		3.10%		3.14%		3.16%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.98%		2.46%		2.33%		2.67%		1.86%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.57%		1.96%		1.58%		2.11%		1.47%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		43.21%		43.21%		43.08%		37.04%		38.29%		42.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		43.21%		40.06%		39.06%		40.16%		42.14%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (172,544)		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(6,231)		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		-		-		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(86,911)		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		-		-		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(84,281)		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				-		-		-		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,727)		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				-		-		-		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(12,572)		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				-		-		-		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(34,240)		34,240		36,726		34,865		27,567		29,148				-		-		-		34,240		128,306		91,580		56,715		29,148

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(143,820)		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				-		-		-		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(109,404)		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				-		-		-		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(27,706)		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				-		-		-		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (81,698)		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   81,544		$   83,861		$   87,548		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.27		$   1.80		$   1.36		$   1.68		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   5.43		$   4.25		$   3.07		$   1.80		$   3.78		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Manual		Diluted		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		69,398,594		69,439,845		69,496,666		69,391,734		69,252,307		69,230,667		69,191,778		69,247,661				69,431,860		69,445,270		69,447,503		69,391,734		69,256,020		69,243,280		69,235,117		69,247,661

		Manual		Diluted		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Manual		Period end number of shares		69,608,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   56.64		$   53.63		$   59.85		$   57.81		$   39.53		$   27.81		$   29.82		$   43.79				$   59.85		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   57.81		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   46.20		$   44.92		$   47.44		$   36.60		$   22.37		$   19.91		$   17.12		$   17.89				$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.89

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76				$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76

		Manual		Average daily volume		350,119		392,533		429,233		460,744		394,641		359,059		470,151		461,692				407,447		426,963		444,733		460,744		420,874		429,758		465,955		461,692

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   3,458,137		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925				$   3,458,137		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		31.31%		30.32%		33.78%		39.71%		38.37%		46.72%		39.35%		22.83%				34.01%		34.88%		36.92%		39.71%		37.90%		37.74%		32.14%		22.83%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%

		GL		Average assets		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		GL		Average common equity		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%				4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865				1,799		1,821		1,817		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		739		749		759		765		748		734		692		689				739		749		759		765		748		734		692		689

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		12		12		12		12		12		11		9		9				12		12		12		12		12		11		9		9

		Manual		SBA Division		34		29		30		29		24		33		42		44				34		29		30		29		24		33		42		44

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		72		67		68		70		71		71		70		72				72		67		68		70		71		71		70		72

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				209		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679		-		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772				$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772

		Manual		Branch locations		165		165		165		165		164		170		170		170				165		165		165		165		164		170		170		170

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439				$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020		0		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   170,813		$   166,358		$   167,761		$   171,157		$   171,971		$   172,351		$   175,345		$   171,242				$   676,089		$   505,276		$   338,918		$   171,157		$   690,909		$   518,938		$   346,587		$   171,242

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118		6,398		7,259		9,347		10,082				22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,429		10,082

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		156		139		139		141		150		159		157		157				575		419		280		141		623		473		314		157

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		1,521		1,244		595		522		252		153		123		1,211				3,882		2,361		1,117		522		1,739		1,487		1,334		1,211

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		9		9		12		12		12		12		46		76				42		33		24		12		146		134		122		76

		GL		Total interest income		178,365		173,046		173,751		177,950		178,783		179,934		185,018		182,768				703,112		524,747		351,701		177,950		726,503		547,720		367,786		182,768



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total interest expense		11,528		11,385		11,899		12,973		15,327		17,396		21,204		34,823				47,785		36,257		24,872		12,973		88,750		73,423		56,027		34,823



		GL		Net interest income		166,837		161,661		161,852		164,977		163,456		162,538		163,814		147,945				655,327		488,490		326,829		164,977		637,753		474,297		311,759		147,945

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		164,078		171,336		161,710		193,568		164,966		144,856		75,653		106,898		-		690,692		526,614		355,278		193,568		492,373		327,407		182,551		106,898

																						7,574

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		11,784		11,486		11,007		10,829		11,465		10,914		9,922		11,844				45,106		33,322		21,836		10,829		44,145		32,680		21,766		11,844

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		60,723		56,460		70,231		98,486		95,192		138,627		104,925		35,333				285,900		225,177		168,717		98,486		374,077		278,885		140,258		35,333

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		962		1,154		1,056		1,016		965		1,039		949		961				4,188		3,226		2,072		1,016		3,914		2,949		1,910		961

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(4)		530		1		(12)		-		-		14		(9)				515		519		(11)		(12)		5		5		5		(9)

		GL		Other noninterest income		8,304		6,932		6,945		7,654		4,521		8,438		5,150		6,250				29,835		21,531		14,599		7,654		24,359		19,838		11,400		6,250

		GL		Total noninterest income		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		1,992		377		622		547		1,156		802		950		2,198				3,538		1,546		1,169		547		5,106		3,950		3,148		2,198

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		2,381		2,676		1,946		1,431		3,267		966		1,455		2,358				8,434		6,053		3,377		1,431		8,046		4,779		3,813		2,358

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		3,387		3,387		4,065		4,126		4,190		4,190		5,601		5,631				14,965		11,578		8,191		4,126		19,612		15,422		11,232		5,631

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		4,023		183		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				4,206		183		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		24,943		28,242		20,934		23,044		26,005		25,049		27,378		27,398				97,163		72,220		43,978		23,044		105,830		79,825		54,776		27,398

		GL		Total noninterest expense		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053



		GL		Income before income tax expense		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		GL		Income tax expense		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		GL		Net income		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		1.13%		1.24%		1.78%		2.17%		1.70%		2.03%		3.36%		3.24%				1.60%		1.75%		1.98%		2.17%		2.52%		2.80%		3.31%		3.24%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		2.72%		2.78%		4.03%		4.18%		3.63%		4.41%		17.83%		13.22%				3.50%		3.72%		4.11%		4.18%		7.19%		9.02%		15.62%		13.22%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		-0.20%		-0.06%		-0.01%		-0.31%		-0.11%		0.55%		1.45%		0.87%				-0.14%		-0.12%		-0.16%		-0.31%		0.68%		0.95%		1.17%		0.87%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.32%		1.43%		1.59%		1.88%		1.85%		1.94%		1.99%		1.69%				1.55%		1.63%		1.73%		1.88%		1.87%		1.88%		1.85%		1.69%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		1.41%		1.38%		1.66%		2.31%		2.24%		3.19%		2.53%		1.21%				1.67%		1.77%		1.98%		2.31%		2.32%		2.35%		1.89%		1.21%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.31%		2.44%		2.53%		2.92%		3.02%		3.07%		3.13%		3.01%				2.54%		2.62%		2.72%		2.92%		3.06%		3.07%		3.07%		3.01%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		0.91%		1.07%		0.87%		0.61%		0.77%		-0.12%		0.60%		1.80%				0.87%		0.85%		0.74%		0.61%		0.74%		0.73%		1.18%		1.80%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		23.76%		26.22%		23.32%		23.22%		25.17%		22.66%		21.08%		16.80%				24.03%		24.10%		23.26%		23.22%		23.00%		21.73%		19.53%		16.80%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   264,807		$   239,028		$   259,729		$   224,159		$   203,349		$   257,026		$   292,899		$   255,312

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		3,756,844		3,513,412		3,044,795		2,534,969		1,913,957		494,765		428,560		396,844

				Restricted Cash		43,006		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		592,621		684,504		778,167		859,652		982,879		1,117,436		1,238,896		1,353,040

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		79,850		64,451		29,055		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other investments		47,552		27,619		27,621		27,620		28,202		47,329		76,453		81,754

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		1,254,632		1,435,805		1,210,589		1,509,528		1,167,659		1,414,889		1,736,397		1,398,229



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		15,874,258		14,824,539		14,780,791		14,599,805		14,480,925		14,943,593		14,503,157		13,094,106

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(167,582)		(171,213)		(175,070)		(178,570)		(199,422)		(231,924)		(208,793)		(149,524)

		GL		Loans, net		15,706,676		14,653,326		14,605,721		14,421,235		14,281,503		14,711,669		14,294,364		12,944,582



		GL		Other real estate owned		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		225,400		226,430		229,994		231,550		222,890		231,278		230,118		231,347

		GL		Goodwill		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		331,146		279,389		277,839		176,575		176,467		175,605		175,011		176,239

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		4,329		9,081		22,367		33,314		53,039		56,306		24,196

		GL		Other assets		413,419		411,853		416,777		414,529		416,310		348,428		311,454		323,827

		GL		Total assets		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   7,774,823		$   7,616,728		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776		$   6,151,070		$   5,909,316		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253

		GL		Interest-bearing		11,890,730		11,216,761		11,274,236		11,071,097		10,806,753		10,154,490		9,993,950		9,618,365

		GL		Total deposits		19,665,553		18,833,489		18,257,997		17,875,873		16,957,823		16,063,806		15,589,818		13,844,618

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		5,845		4,502		5,544		9,320		11,641		9,103		12,879		15,160

		GL		Other borrowings		739,879		425,375		425,303		425,231		425,155		875,255		1,418,336		1,543,371

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		126,328		125,830		125,331		124,833		124,345		123,860		123,375		122,890

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		19,476		18,903		18,111

		GL		Other liabilities		354,265		243,175		235,752		234,274		272,586		217,668		249,188		243,248

		GL		Total liabilities		20,891,870		19,632,371		19,049,927		18,669,531		17,791,550		17,309,168		17,412,499		15,787,398



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		72,017		72,016		72,008		71,954		71,754		71,703		71,674		71,652

		GL		Capital stock		1,924,813		1,922,964		1,920,566		1,917,990		1,913,285		1,911,031		1,909,839		1,908,721

		GL		Retained earnings		1,006,436		934,979		863,828		785,984		671,510		587,657		481,948		460,153

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		15,590		21,885		25,024		26,090		33,505		37,252		39,613		39,551

		GL		Treasury stock		(52,405)		(51,074)		(44,422)		(44,422)		(42,966)		(42,960)		(42,944)		(42,927)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		2,966,451		2,900,770		2,837,004		2,757,596		2,647,088		2,564,683		2,460,130		2,437,150

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Intangible assets		1,138,558		988,401		991,788		995,853		999,979		1,004,169		1,008,359		1,017,902

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		12,762,782		11,772,468		11,830,414		11,630,481		11,367,894		11,162,708		11,548,540		11,299,786

		Other Table		Average assets		23,054,847		22,087,642		21,538,894		20,734,414		19,876,338		19,810,084		19,222,181		18,056,445

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		2,939,507		2,874,691		2,798,269		2,695,005		2,622,942		2,529,471		2,478,373		2,456,617
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		90.56%		91.20%		90.79%		91.15%		90.88%		90.66%		90.49%		89.57%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		17.39%		17.10%		15.32%		12.98%		10.30%		2.75%		2.38%		2.43%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		2.96%		3.47%		4.06%		4.54%		5.44%		6.46%		7.31%		8.79%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		79.28%		79.12%		80.48%		82.48%		84.25%		90.79%		90.30%		88.78%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		39.54%		40.44%		38.25%		38.07%		36.27%		36.79%		35.89%		30.53%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		19.25%		18.52%		19.24%		18.60%		19.11%		17.82%		17.33%		16.36%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		27.18%		26.34%		26.81%		27.04%		27.62%		26.90%		26.91%		29.90%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		4.87%		4.80%		4.88%		4.80%		4.94%		4.92%		4.64%		4.71%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		9.17%		9.91%		10.82%		11.49%		12.06%		13.57%		15.22%		18.50%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   20,537,605		$   19,389,196		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257		$   17,518,964		$   17,072,024		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		95.75%		97.13%		97.04%		96.97%		96.80%		94.09%		90.93%		89.17%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   868,546		$   268,964		$   (117,953)		$   460,749		$   (709,898)		$   118,928		$   1,747,219		$   17,148

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		181,173		(225,216)		298,939		(341,869)		247,230		321,508		(338,168)		258,482

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		(665,816)		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   383,903		$   43,748		$   180,986		$   118,880		$   (462,668)		$   440,436		$   1,409,051		$   275,630				$   727,517		$   343,614		$   299,866		$   118,880		$   1,662,449		$   2,125,117		$   1,684,681		$   275,630

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		10.36%		1.18%		4.96%		3.28%		-12.38%		12.15%		43.04%		8.60%				5.02%		3.16%		4.14%		3.28%		12.97%		22.10%		26.29%		8.60%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266				$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		78,661				-		-		-		-		78,661		78,661		78,661		78,661

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		12,714				-		-		-		-		12,714		12,714		12,714		12,714

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		91,375				-		-		-		-		91,375		91,375		91,375		91,375



				Acquisition accounting impact		9,432		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				9,432		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047



		Manual		Charge-offs		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718

		Manual		Recoveries		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(556)		(127)		2,601		4,273		25,802		3,560		9,181		4,373				6,191		6,747		6,874		4,273		42,916		17,114		13,554		4,373



		Manual		Ending balance		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Allowance for loan losses		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524				$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791				33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791

				Allowance for other credit losses		214		224		399		657		830		1,121		-		-				214		224		399		657		830		1,121		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,003		$   858		$   3,529		$   2,370		$   5,960		$   1,715		$   486		$   2,486				$   7,760		$   6,757		$   5,899		$   2,370		$   10,647		$   4,687		$   2,972		$   2,486

				Consumer installment		1,484		1,647		1,669		1,448		2,861		677		962		1,142				6,248		4,764		3,117		1,448		5,642		2,781		2,104		1,142

				Indirect automobile		40		178		141		829		658		697		1,016		1,231				1,188		1,148		970		829		3,602		2,944		2,247		1,231

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		526		605		1,194		1,343		2,240		1,158		1,904		831				3,668		3,142		2,537		1,343		6,133		3,893		2,735		831

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		21		-		186		26		-		9		74		-				233		212		212		26		83		83		74		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		220		210		27		1,395		17,284		2,977		6,315		928				1,852		1,632		1,422		1,395		27,504		10,220		7,243		928

		Manual		Real estate - residential		73		39		392		163		91		137		525		100				667		594		555		163		853		762		625		100

		Manual		Total charge-offs		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		2,389		1,986		625		727		754		470		303		362				5,727		3,338		1,352		727		1,889		1,135		665		362

				Consumer installment		172		199		212		356		480		516		436		321				939		767		568		356		1,753		1,273		757		321

				Indirect automobile		329		278		372		700		637		317		359		344				1,679		1,350		1,072		700		1,657		1,020		703		344

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		633		649		2,466		1,122		605		1,224		676		684				4,870		4,237		3,588		1,122		3,189		2,584		1,360		684

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		210		45		84		167		125		182		168		342				506		296		251		167		817		692		510		342

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		81		266		185		41		439		904		21		85				573		492		226		41		1,449		1,010		106		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		109		241		593		188		252		197		138		207				1,131		1,022		781		188		794		542		345		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (556)		$   (127)		$   2,601		$   4,273		$   25,802		$   3,560		$   9,181		$   4,373				$   6,191		$   6,747		$   6,874		$   4,273		$   42,916		$   17,114		$   13,554		$   4,373



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866				$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866

		Manual		Other real estate owned		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027				3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027

				Repossessed Assets		84		152		226		840		544		258		1,348		783				84		152		226		840		544		258		1,348		783

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		12,711		7,472		4,874		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974				12,711		7,472		4,874		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   101,871		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650				$   101,871		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%				0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		-0.01%		-0.00%		0.07%		0.12%		0.70%		0.10%		0.27%		0.14%				0.04%		0.06%		0.10%		0.12%		0.31%		0.17%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%				9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%				1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%				34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,875,993		$   1,217,575		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029		$   1,627,477		$   1,879,788		$   1,839,921		$   827,392

				Consumer installment		191,298		207,111		229,411		257,097		306,995		450,810		575,782		520,592

				Indirect automobile		265,779		325,057		397,373		482,637		580,083		682,396		739,543		937,736

				Mortgage warehouse		787,837		768,577		841,347		880,216		916,353		995,942		748,853		547,328

				Muncipal		572,701		624,430		647,578		659,228		659,403		725,669		731,508		749,633

		Manual		Premium Finance		798,409		840,737		780,328		706,379		687,841		710,890		690,584		661,845

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1,449,086		1,454,824		1,527,883		1,533,234		1,606,710		1,628,255		1,641,744		1,628,367

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		6,834,917		6,409,704		6,051,472		5,616,826		5,300,006		5,116,252		4,804,420		4,516,451

		Manual		Real estate - residential		3,098,238		2,976,524		2,898,978		2,853,159		2,796,057		2,753,591		2,730,802		2,704,762

		Manual		Total loans		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,286		$   1,683		$   1,038		$   930		$   521		$   459		$   592		$   575

				Consumer installment		16		22		28		27		32		36		42		4

				Indirect automobile		1,037		1,284		1,647		1,931		2,277		2,689		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		159

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		789		887		898		501		506		510		919		925

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		35,575		43,895		46,025		43,398		36,707		73,763		5,252		5,587

		Manual		Real estate - residential		26,879		29,521		31,570		33,324		38,800		28,777		29,935		22,775

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   65,582		$   77,292		$   81,206		$   80,111		$   78,843		$   106,234		$   36,740		$   30,025

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   83		$   112		$   805		$   854		$   849		$   1,002		$   1,034		$   334

				Consumer installment		35		38		43		53		56		64		67		105

				Indirect automobile		273		297		301		321		461		482		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		13		271		301		706		707		709		307		289

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		5,924		6,715		7,103		2,233		1,401		19,942		1,878		2,415

		Manual		Real estate - residential		4,678		2,687		2,515		2,818		2,671		4,477		2,231		3,078

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   11,006		$   10,120		$   11,068		$   6,985		$   6,145		$   26,676		$   5,517		$   6,221

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   76,588		$   87,412		$   92,274		$   87,096		$   84,988		$   132,910		$   42,257		$   36,246
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   715,729		$   877,887		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205		$   1,368,661		$   1,845,900		$   1,789,709		$   774,956

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		1,160,686		1,068,882		1,002,463		893,387		869,581		838,267		801,273		785,770

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		7,045,762		6,516,907		6,891,556		6,805,583		6,624,154		6,189,269		5,784,754		5,772,834

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		6,160,344		5,383,306		4,657,358		4,507,148		4,794,672		4,989,617		5,643,133		4,353,733

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		531,740		715,076		778,939		616,896		452,350		643,502		212,667		1,131,128

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		78,957		87,757		100,750		135,213		108,541		151,501		108,704		106,885

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		181,040		174,724		202,134		260,369		262,947		285,537		162,917		168,561

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		19		-		-		239

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		2		4		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,004		$   24,265		$   27,380				$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   22,896		$   23,868		$   25,822		$   27,380

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		3,719,878		3,082,413		2,461,092		2,145,403		879,481		467,188		398,284		419,260				2,857,141		2,566,401		2,304,119		2,145,403		541,776		428,386		408,772		419,260

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		244		249		249		249		249		249				122		163		246		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		698,915		757,278		811,234		910,834		1,024,335		1,160,585		1,281,980		1,359,651				793,883		825,886		860,759		910,834		1,206,014		1,267,015		1,320,815		1,359,651

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		22,639		19,053		18,225		19,225		20,112		21,619		21,576		22,839				19,793		18,834		18,722		19,225		21,533		22,010		22,208		22,839

		GL		Other investments		31,312		27,622		27,620		27,516		31,552		64,656		79,143		73,972				28,525		27,586		27,568		27,516		62,253		72,561		76,557		73,972

		GL		Loans held for sale		1,365,886		1,497,320		1,705,167		1,284,821		1,281,762		1,507,481		1,614,080		1,587,131				1,463,614		1,496,548		1,496,155		1,284,821		1,497,051		1,569,337		1,600,606		1,587,131

		Manual		Loans		15,119,752		14,685,878		14,549,104		14,453,975		14,752,664		14,688,317		13,915,406		12,712,997				14,703,957		14,563,835		14,501,802		14,453,975		14,018,582		13,772,102		13,308,960		12,712,997

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   20,978,382		$   20,089,564		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023		$   18,010,155		$   17,930,099		$   17,334,983		$   16,203,479				$   19,887,035		$   19,519,253		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023		$   17,370,354		$   17,155,528		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   7,600,284		$   7,168,717		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268		$   5,970,672		$   5,782,163		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920				$   7,017,614		$   6,821,256		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268		$   5,227,399		$   4,977,833		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920

		GL		NOW accounts		3,651,595		3,447,909		3,314,334		3,182,245		2,968,596		2,718,315		2,441,305		2,287,947				3,400,441		3,315,803		3,248,655		3,182,245		2,605,349		2,483,383		2,364,626		2,287,947

		GL		MMDA		5,209,653		4,966,492		4,872,500		4,761,279		4,534,243		4,273,899		4,221,906		4,004,644				4,953,748		4,867,509		4,817,197		4,761,279		4,259,467		4,167,207		4,113,275		4,004,644

		GL		Savings accounts		928,954		908,189		876,887		823,039		793,414		749,314		692,382		643,422				884,623		869,684		850,112		823,039		719,916		695,238		667,902		643,422

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		720,683		747,650		780,385		812,332		848,406		897,922		966,907		1,011,012				764,963		779,885		796,270		812,332		930,746		958,393		988,960		1,011,012

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,107,169		1,171,534		1,224,880		1,254,078		1,261,194		1,376,228		1,504,227		1,613,197				1,188,964		1,216,528		1,239,398		1,254,078		1,438,056		1,497,440		1,558,711		1,613,197

				Retail CDs		1,827,852		1,919,184		2,005,265		2,066,410		2,109,600		2,274,150		2,471,134		2,624,209				1,953,927		1,996,413		2,035,668		2,066,410		2,368,802		2,455,833		2,547,671		2,624,209

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		511		1,000		1,000		1,140		1,933		2,043		61,190				625		835		1,000		1,000		16,494		21,650		31,617		61,190

		GL		Total Deposits		19,218,338		18,411,002		17,944,457		17,246,241		16,377,665		15,799,774		14,890,348		13,702,332				18,210,978		17,871,500		17,597,278		17,246,241		15,197,427		14,801,144		14,296,340		13,702,332

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		5,559		5,133		6,883		9,284		9,929		10,483		12,452		15,637				6,700		7,085		8,077		9,284		12,115		12,849		14,045		15,637

		GL		FHLB advances		48,828		48,866		48,910		48,951		127,797		799,034		1,212,537		1,267,303				48,888		48,909		48,931		48,951		849,546		1,091,885		1,239,920		1,267,303

		GL		Other borrowings		468,058		376,489		376,376		376,260		376,295		272,443		269,300		269,454				399,485		376,376		376,318		376,260		297,023		270,407		269,377		269,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		126,067		125,567		125,068		124,574		124,091		123,604		123,120		127,731				125,324		125,073		124,823		124,574		124,632		124,814		125,426		127,731

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		648,512		556,055		557,237		559,069		638,112		1,205,564		1,617,409		1,680,125				580,397		557,443		558,149		559,069		1,283,316		1,499,955		1,648,768		1,680,125

		GL		Total Funding		$   19,866,850		$   18,967,057		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310		$   17,015,777		$   17,005,338		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457				$   18,791,375		$   18,428,943		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310		$   16,480,743		$   16,301,099		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		3.26%		2.93%		3.01%		3.14%		3.75%		7.09%		9.80%		10.92%				3.09%		3.02%		3.07%		3.14%		7.79%		9.20%		10.34%		10.92%



		Manual		Total FRC		11,115,839		10,235,021		10,185,917		9,957,406		9,781,713		9,942,099		9,745,968		8,433,897

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		70.02%		69.04%		68.91%		68.20%		67.55%		66.53%		67.20%		64.41%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.52%		4.22%		4.21%		4.17%		4.23%		4.25%		4.34%		4.86%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		1,589,880		1,522,714		1,598,066		1,385,523		1,389,600		1,383,088		1,316,934		1,290,102

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		4,255,218		3,591,629		3,739,492		4,084,977		4,140,179		4,419,185		4,475,040		3,420,095

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		5,270,740		5,120,678		4,848,359		4,486,906		4,251,934		4,139,826		3,953,994		3,723,700



		Manual		Total VRC		4,758,419		4,589,518		4,594,874		4,642,399		4,699,212		5,001,494		4,757,189		4,660,209

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		29.98%		30.96%		31.09%		31.80%		32.45%		33.47%		32.80%		35.59%

		Manual		VRC Yield		3.72%		3.79%		3.83%		3.86%		3.90%		3.97%		4.08%		4.47%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		694,105		569,852		619,942		358,298		588,397		474,904		275,399		481,525

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		3.51%		3.60%		3.68%		3.64%		3.77%		3.78%		3.88%		4.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		453,352		343,460		291,386		242,328		196,506		394,056		196,737		436,891

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		3.11%		3.49%		3.90%		4.03%		4.14%		4.27%		4.55%		4.75%

		Manual		Total Production		1,147,457		913,312		911,328		600,626		784,903		868,960		472,136		918,416

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		3.35%		3.56%		3.75%		3.80%		3.86%		4.00%		4.16%		4.55%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   9		$   9		$   12		$   12		$   13		$   13		$   45		$   76				$   42		$   33		$   24		$   12		$   147		$   134		$   121		$   76

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		1,521		1,244		594		521		251		152		122		1,210				3,880		2,359		1,115		521		1,735		1,484		1,332		1,210

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		1		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		2		1		4		3		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118		6,398		7,260		9,346		10,082				22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,428		10,082

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		198		176		176		178		190		202		198		199				728		530		354		178		789		599		397		199

		GL		Loans held for sale		9,433		10,618		11,773		10,827		9,705		10,365		14,053		13,637				42,651		33,218		22,600		10,827		47,760		38,055		27,690		13,637

		Manual		Loans (TE)		162,415		156,861		157,112		161,473		163,532		163,352		162,617		158,636				637,861		475,446		318,585		161,473		648,137		484,605		321,253		158,636

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   179,442		$   174,204		$   174,912		$   179,130		$   180,090		$   181,345		$   186,382		$   183,841				$   707,688		$   528,246		$   354,042		$   179,130		$   731,658		$   551,568		$   370,223		$   183,841



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   2,812		$   2,948		$   4,462		$   6,127		$   4,688		$   6,525		$   9,576		$   6,562				$   16,349		$   13,537		$   10,589		$   6,127		$   27,351		$   22,663		$   16,138		$   6,562



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		864		808		$   816		$   926		$   1,091		$   1,394		$   1,265		$   2,774				$   3,414		$   2,550		$   1,742		$   926		$   6,524		$   5,433		$   4,039		2,774

		GL		MMDA		1,971		1,970		1,908		1,998		2,326		2,823		3,764		9,748				7,847		5,876		3,906		1,998		18,661		16,335		13,512		9,748

		GL		Savings accounts		128		129		122		124		143		112		94		210				503		375		246		124		559		416		304		210

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		586		726		1,015		1,281		1,781		2,473		3,038		3,631				3,608		3,022		2,296		1,281		10,923		9,142		6,669		3,631

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,129		1,469		1,906		2,463		3,520		5,011		6,098		7,433				6,967		5,838		4,369		2,463		22,062		18,542		13,531		7,433

				Retail CDs		1,715		2,195		2,921		3,744		5,301		7,484		9,136		11,064				10,575		8,860		6,665		3,744		32,985		27,684		20,200		11,064

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		4		8		6		9		9		14		306				18		18		14		6		338		329		320		306

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		4		4		5		7		8		9		25		40				20		16		12		7		82		74		65		40

		GL		FHLB advances		195		195		193		192		245		661		1,686		5,109				775		580		385		192		7,701		7,456		6,795		5,109

		GL		Other borrowings		5,317		4,640		4,683		4,638		4,635		3,558		3,487		3,511				19,278		13,961		9,321		4,638		15,191		10,556		6,998		3,511

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		1,334		1,440		1,243		1,338		1,569		1,346		1,733		2,061				5,355		4,021		2,581		1,338		6,709		5,140		3,794		2,061

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   11,528		$   11,385		$   11,899		$   12,973		$   15,327		$   17,396		$   21,204		$   34,823				$   47,785		$   36,257		$   24,872		$   12,973		$   88,750		$   73,423		$   56,027		$   34,823



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.18%		0.18%		0.24%		0.24%		0.26%		0.26%		0.75%		1.12%				0.21%		0.22%		0.24%		0.24%		0.64%		0.75%		0.94%		1.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		0.16%		0.16%		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.12%		1.16%				0.14%		0.12%		0.10%		0.10%		0.32%		0.46%		0.66%		1.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		1.64%		1.63%		1.60%		1.60%		1.62%		1.62%				1.64%		1.64%		1.64%		1.63%		1.61%		1.61%		1.62%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		3.33%		2.77%		2.59%		2.72%		2.48%		2.49%		2.93%		2.98%				2.84%		2.70%		2.66%		2.72%		2.74%		2.81%		2.96%		2.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		3.47%		3.66%		3.87%		3.75%		3.76%		3.72%		3.69%		3.50%				3.68%		3.76%		3.81%		3.75%		3.66%		3.64%		3.59%		3.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		2.74%		2.81%		2.77%		3.42%		3.01%		2.74%		3.50%		3.46%				2.91%		2.97%		3.05%		3.42%		3.19%		3.24%		3.48%		3.46%

				Loans (TE)		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		0.09%		0.09%		0.10%		0.12%		0.15%		0.20%		0.21%		0.49%				0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.12%		0.25%		0.29%		0.34%		0.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		0.15%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%		0.20%		0.26%		0.36%		0.98%				0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%		0.44%		0.52%		0.66%		0.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.05%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.07%		0.06%		0.05%		0.13%				0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.08%		0.08%		0.09%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		0.32%		0.39%		0.52%		0.64%		0.84%		1.10%		1.26%		1.44%				0.47%		0.52%		0.58%		0.64%		1.17%		1.27%		1.36%		1.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		0.40%		0.50%		0.62%		0.80%		1.11%		1.45%		1.63%		1.85%				0.59%		0.64%		0.71%		0.80%		1.53%		1.65%		1.75%		1.85%

				Retail CDs		0.37%		0.45%		0.58%		0.73%		1.00%		1.31%		1.49%		1.70%				0.54%		0.59%		0.66%		0.73%		1.39%		1.51%		1.59%		1.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		3.11%		3.21%		2.43%		3.14%		1.85%		2.76%		2.01%				2.88%		2.88%		2.82%		2.43%		2.05%		2.03%		2.04%		2.01%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		0.16%		0.18%		0.21%		0.25%		0.34%		0.47%		0.58%		1.01%				0.20%		0.21%		0.23%		0.25%		0.59%		0.68%		0.79%		1.01%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.29%		0.31%		0.29%		0.31%		0.32%		0.34%		0.81%		1.03%				0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.31%		0.68%		0.77%		0.93%		1.03%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%		0.76%		0.33%		0.56%		1.62%				1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		0.91%		0.91%		1.10%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		4.51%		4.89%		4.99%		5.00%		4.90%		5.20%		5.21%		5.24%				4.83%		4.96%		4.99%		5.00%		5.11%		5.21%		5.22%		5.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		4.20%		4.55%		3.99%		4.36%		5.03%		4.33%		5.66%		6.49%				4.27%		4.30%		4.17%		4.36%		5.38%		5.50%		6.08%		6.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		4.19%		4.48%		4.41%		4.48%		4.03%		1.84%		1.72%		2.57%				4.38%		4.46%		4.44%		4.48%		2.31%		2.07%		2.15%		2.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		0.37%		0.38%		0.41%		0.46%		0.55%		0.62%		0.75%		1.24%				0.41%		0.42%		0.44%		0.46%		0.79%		0.87%		0.99%		1.24%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		3.02%		3.06%		3.17%		3.39%		3.43%		3.40%		3.57%		3.32%				3.15%		3.20%		3.27%		3.39%		3.42%		3.42%		3.45%		3.32%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		3.34%		3.38%		3.49%		3.72%		3.87%		3.88%		4.10%		4.40%				3.48%		3.53%		3.60%		3.72%		4.05%		4.12%		4.25%		4.40%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		4.07%		4.03%		4.06%		4.28%		4.18%		4.11%		4.33%		4.66%				4.11%		4.12%		4.17%		4.28%		4.31%		4.35%		4.49%		4.66%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		3.12%		3.16%		3.25%		3.44%		3.54%		3.49%		3.61%		3.54%				3.24%		3.28%		3.34%		3.44%		3.54%		3.55%		3.58%		3.54%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		105.59%		105.92%		105.90%		105.93%		105.84%		105.44%		105.01%		105.34%				105.83%		105.92%		105.92%		105.93%		105.40%		105.24%		105.14%		105.34%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		2.31%		1.13%		-0.85%		-0.02%		101.03%		1.46%		4.70%		-87.14%				1.21%		1.44%		1.87%		2.94%		3.16%		3.15%		3.37%		3.25%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		4.14%		4.11%		4.17%		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.58%		4.85%				4.21%		4.23%		4.30%		4.44%		4.49%		4.55%		4.71%		4.85%

				Total Cost of Deposits		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.16%		0.22%		0.30%		0.39%		0.71%				0.12%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%		0.39%		0.45%		0.54%		0.71%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		4,023		183		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				4,206		183		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		50		1,463		-				-		-		-		-		1,513		1,513		1,463		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		53		268		1,294		1,443				-		-		-		-		3,058		3,005		2,737		1,443

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		235		470		2,043		548				-		-		-		-		3,296		3,061		2,591		548

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		(126)		1,136		(236)		(264)		(30)		(97)		281		470				510		636		(500)		(264)		624		654		751		470

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		243		(536)		206		2,290		(2,049)		(222)		(2,933)		(5,283)				2,203		1,960		2,496		2,290		(10,488)		(8,438)		(8,216)		(5,283)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		(400)		2,181		(779)		(9,216)		7,710		734		10,187		19,883				(8,214)		(7,814)		(9,995)		(9,216)		38,513		30,804		30,070		19,883



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   81,544		$   83,861		$   87,548		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56



		Other Table		Average assets		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 1Q20 Merger and conversion charges is nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   138,369		$   137,196		$   135,761		$   148,798		$   151,116		$   153,692		$   155,768		$   138,053				$   560,124		$   421,755		$   284,559		$   148,798		$   598,629		$   447,513		$   293,821		$   138,053

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		(4,023)		(183)		-		-		-		44		(895)		(540)				(4,206)		(183)		-		-		(1,391)		(1,391)		(1,435)		(540)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		(50)		(1,463)		-				-		-		-		-		(1,513)		(1,513)		(1,463)		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		(53)		(268)		(1,294)		(1,443)				-		-		-		-		(3,058)		(3,005)		(2,737)		(1,443)

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		(235)		(470)		(2,043)		(548)				-		-		-		-		(3,296)		(3,061)		(2,591)		(548)

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		126		(1,136)		236		264		30		97		(281)		(470)				(510)		(636)		500		264		(624)		(654)		(751)		(470)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   134,472		$   135,877		$   135,997		$   149,062		$   150,858		$   153,045		$   149,792		$   135,052				$   555,408		$   420,936		$   285,059		$   149,062		$   588,747		$   437,889		$   284,844		$   135,052



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Other Table		Noninterest income		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   81,769		$   76,562		$   89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				$   365,544		$   283,775		$   207,213		$   117,973		$   446,500		$   334,357		$   175,339		$   54,379

				Total revenue (TE)		$   249,683		$   239,381		$   252,253		$   284,130		$   276,906		$   322,967		$   286,138		$   203,397				$   1,025,447		$   775,764		$   536,383		$   284,130		$   1,089,408		$   812,502		$   489,535		$   203,397

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		4		(530)		(1)		12		-		-		(14)		9				(515)		(519)		11		12		(5)		(5)		(5)		9

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		10,639		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   245,147		$   240,249		$   251,503		$   272,900		$   286,407		$   323,276		$   293,268		$   225,571				$   1,009,799		$   764,652		$   524,403		$   294,178		$   1,128,522		$   842,115		$   518,839		$   225,571



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150				$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947				1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955				125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248				$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		69,608,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   120,572		$   113,524		$   110,670		$   112,816		$   112,964		$   119,562		$   120,330		$   118,375				$   457,582		$   337,010		$   223,486		$   112,816		$   471,231		$   358,267		$   238,705		$   118,375

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		4,565		(9,578)		(3,949)		(23,904)		1,847		487		86,805		35,997				(32,866)		(37,431)		(27,853)		(23,904)		125,136		123,289		122,802		35,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		18,859		17,896		16,171		16,738		15,659		15,265		14,468		17,773				69,664		50,805		32,909		16,738		63,165		47,506		32,241		17,773

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		36,522		40,020		37,814		42,723		38,668		39,718		40,423		41,621				157,079		120,557		80,537		42,723		160,430		121,762		82,044		41,621

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,699		10,196		9,050		10,120		10,958		11,955		11,679		10,347				41,065		29,366		19,170		10,120		44,939		33,981		22,026		10,347

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		10,162		9,159		10,280		10,201		9,608		9,716		8,919		10,797				39,802		29,640		20,481		10,201		39,040		29,432		19,716		10,797

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		24,048		21,723		18,763		19,710		25,806		21,517		27,997		30,645				84,244		60,196		38,473		19,710		105,965		80,159		58,642		30,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		82,431		81,098		75,907		82,754		85,040		82,906		89,018		93,410				322,190		239,759		158,661		82,754		350,374		265,334		182,428		93,410

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		52,435		59,900		54,883		70,704		41,736		51,434		(41,025)		6,741				237,922		185,487		125,587		70,704		58,886		17,150		(34,284)		6,741

		Manual		Income tax expense		14,010		17,784		14,196		18,456		13,992		13,453		(8,582)		275				64,446		50,436		32,652		18,456		19,138		5,146		(8,307)		275

		Manual		Net income		$   38,425		$   42,116		$   40,687		$   52,248		$   27,744		$   37,981		$   (32,443)		$   6,466				$   173,476		$   135,051		$   92,935		$   52,248		$   39,748		$   12,004		$   (25,977)		$   6,466

		Manual		Average Assets		$   19,228,644		$   17,361,733		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446		$   16,205,572		$   14,871,528		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419				$   17,563,627		$   17,008,621		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446		$   14,588,574		$   14,049,574		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		59.12%		61.71%		59.84%		63.88%		66.12%		61.49%		66.04%		68.61%				61.11%		61.82%		61.88%		63.88%		65.56%		65.39%		67.33%		68.61%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.39%		0.41%		0.37%		0.42%		0.38%		0.41%		0.42%		0.54%				0.40%		0.40%		0.39%		0.42%		0.43%		0.45%		0.48%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		1.70%		1.85%		1.74%		2.07%		2.09%		2.22%		2.57%		2.81%				1.83%		1.88%		1.90%		2.07%		2.40%		2.52%		2.69%		2.81%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.31%		1.44%		1.37%		1.65%		1.70%		1.81%		2.15%		2.28%				1.44%		1.49%		1.51%		1.65%		1.97%		2.07%		2.21%		2.28%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.79%		0.96%		0.93%		1.31%		0.68%		1.02%		-0.94%		0.19%				0.99%		1.06%		1.11%		1.31%		0.27%		0.11%		-0.38%		0.19%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   19,912		$   21,289		$   22,533		$   18,984		$   19,908		$   20,393		$   24,302		$   17,756				$   82,718		$   62,806		$   41,517		$   18,984		$   82,359		$   62,451		$   42,058		$   17,756

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		175		1,678		5,647		(4,553)		(1,621)		15,051		423		1,997				2,947		2,772		1,094		(4,553)		15,850		17,471		2,420		1,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		59,650		55,555		69,055		97,640		94,109		137,583		104,195		34,369				281,900		222,250		166,695		97,640		370,256		276,147		138,564		34,369

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		36,787		36,373		44,798		49,838		50,165		53,500		50,003		31,097				167,796		131,009		94,636		49,838		184,765		134,600		81,100		31,097

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1,587		1,590		1,553		1,476		1,577		1,676		1,953		1,504				6,206		4,619		3,029		1,476		6,710		5,133		3,457		1,504

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,213		1,357		1,435		1,546		1,534		2,349		1,406		986				5,551		4,338		2,981		1,546		6,275		4,741		2,392		986

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		10,793		11,675		7,638		8,189		7,442		7,889		6,949		5,875				38,295		27,502		15,827		8,189		28,155		20,713		12,824		5,875

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		50,380		50,995		55,424		61,049		60,718		65,414		60,311		39,462				217,848		167,468		116,473		61,049		225,905		165,187		99,773		39,462

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		29,007		24,171		30,517		60,128		54,920		77,511		67,763		10,666				143,823		114,816		90,645		60,128		210,860		155,940		78,429		10,666

		Manual		Income tax expense		6,092		5,076		6,408		12,627		11,535		16,112		14,231		2,408				30,203		24,111		19,035		12,627		44,286		32,751		16,639		2,408

		Manual		Net income		$   22,915		$   19,095		$   24,109		$   47,501		$   43,385		$   61,399		$   53,532		$   8,258				$   113,620		$   90,705		$   71,610		$   47,501		$   166,574		$   123,189		$   61,790		$   8,258

		Manual		Production		1,818,096		2,057,505		2,392,819		2,636,079		2,808,732		2,916,490		2,670,445		1,358,972				8,904,499		7,086,403		5,028,898		2,636,079		9,754,639		6,945,907		4,029,417		1,358,972

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		3.16%		3.03%		3.09%		2.85%		2.88%		3.02%		3.31%		3.67%				3.02%		2.98%		2.96%		2.85%		3.15%		3.26%		3.43%		3.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497				$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497

		Manual		Purchase %		66.41%		61.57%		61.07%		74.10%		45.74%		48.07%		44.49%		56.41%				66.13%		66.06%		67.90%		74.10%		47.58%		48.33%		48.51%		56.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		17.11%		18.16%		15.69%		14.14%		15.66%		17.68%		21.73%		22.52%				16.09%		15.83%		14.88%		14.14%		18.88%		20.18%		22.00%		22.52%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		3.27%		3.17%		2.77%		3.95%		4.34%		3.92%		3.53%		2.88%				3.31%		3.33%		3.39%		3.95%		3.79%		3.57%		3.31%		2.88%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		278		287		282		274		275		267		259		267				278		287		282		274		275		267		259		267

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   6,540		$   7,169		$   8,485		$   9,621		$   10,214		$   10,923		$   10,311		$   5,090

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		$   82.43		$   66.53		$   85.49		$   173.36		$   157.76		$   229.96		$   206.69		$   30.93

				Efficiency Ratio		63.32%		66.36%		60.51%		52.35%		53.25%		41.41%		46.94%		75.71%				59.75%		58.75%		55.94%		52.35%		49.91%		48.79%		55.24%		75.71%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		67.15%		65.18%		61.01%		57.11%		49.30%		41.11%		44.14%		54.06%				62.07%		60.68%		58.91%		57.11%		45.92%		44.80%		47.59%		54.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   8,063		$   8,712		$   8,720		$   9,906		$   9,017		$   6,546		$   5,026		$   3,302				$   35,401		$   27,338		$   18,626		$   9,906		$   23,891		$   14,874		$   8,328		$   3,302

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		77		(291)		(155)		(145)		1,673		495		403		(9)				(514)		(591)		(300)		(145)		2,562		889		394		(9)

		Manual		Noninterest income		1,253		1,037		1,333		980		1,113		1,064		727		960				4,603		3,350		2,313		980		3,864		2,751		1,687		960

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		258		264		278		330		296		266		209		210				1,130		872		608		330		981		685		419		210

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1		-		1		1		1		1		1		1				3		2		2		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		56		59		68		49		101		73		55		41				232		176		117		49		270		169		96		41

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		227		200		30		33		26		28		88		34				490		263		63		33		176		150		122		34

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		542		523		377		413		424		368		353		286				1,855		1,313		790		413		1,431		1,007		639		286

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		8,697		9,517		9,831		10,618		8,033		6,747		4,997		3,985				38,663		29,966		20,449		10,618		23,762		15,729		8,982		3,985

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,827		1,999		2,064		2,230		1,687		1,431		1,049		837				8,120		6,293		4,294		2,230		5,004		3,317		1,886		837

		Manual		Net income		$   6,870		$   7,518		$   7,767		$   8,388		$   6,346		$   5,316		$   3,948		$   3,148				$   30,543		$   23,673		$   16,155		$   8,388		$   18,758		$   12,412		$   7,096		$   3,148

		Manual		Production		$   3,210,447		$   3,186,390		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576		$   4,402,854		$   4,283,381		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886				$   13,874,188		$   10,663,741		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576		$   13,853,652		$   9,450,798		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		3.64%		3.64%		3.63%		3.53%		3.48%		3.53%		3.73%		4.40%				3.61%		3.59%		3.58%		3.53%		3.69%		3.79%		4.01%		4.40%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		10,378		10,732		12,303		14,660		16,712		16,657		11,573		7,629				48,073		37,695		26,963		14,660		52,571		35,859		19,202		7,629

		Manual		Number of Customers		113		111		109		110		100		97		95		88				113		111		109		110		100		97		95		88

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500				$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		16		17		14		15		15		12		14		17				15		15		15		15		14		14		15		17

				Efficiency Ratio		5.82%		5.36%		3.75%		3.79%		4.19%		4.84%		6.14%		6.71%				4.64%		4.28%		3.77%		3.79%		5.16%		5.71%		6.38%		6.71%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   11,319		$   10,699		$   12,882		$   16,635		$   14,909		$   8,966		$   7,034		$   2,181				$   51,535		$   40,216		$   29,517		$   16,635		$   33,090		$   18,181		$   9,215		$   2,181

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(663)		(1,104)		(607)		(547)		(2,997)		4,297		2,322		(903)				(2,921)		(2,258)		(1,154)		(547)		2,719		5,716		1,419		(903)

		Manual		Noninterest income		2,002		2,070		2,677		2,611		1,247		5,106		1,570		1,277				9,360		7,358		5,288		2,611		9,200		7,953		2,847		1,277

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,217		1,320		937		1,382		1,233		1,572		2,612		1,476				4,856		3,639		2,319		1,382		6,893		5,660		4,088		1,476

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		121		116		132		106		100		97		97		97				475		354		238		106		391		291		194		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		28		18		-		1		1		4		15		13				47		19		1		1		33		32		28		13

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		645		370		284		295		363		595		359		515				1,594		949		579		295		1,832		1,469		874		515

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		2,011		1,824		1,353		1,784		1,697		2,268		3,083		2,101				6,972		4,961		3,137		1,784		9,149		7,452		5,184		2,101

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		11,973		12,049		14,813		18,009		17,456		7,507		3,199		2,260				56,844		44,871		32,822		18,009		30,422		12,966		5,459		2,260

		Manual		Income tax expense		2,514		2,530		3,111		3,782		3,666		1,577		671		475				11,937		9,423		6,893		3,782		6,389		2,723		1,146		475

		Manual		Net income		$   9,459		$   9,519		$   11,702		$   14,227		$   13,790		$   5,930		$   2,528		$   1,785				$   44,907		$   35,448		$   25,929		$   14,227		$   24,033		$   10,243		$   4,313		$   1,785

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   23,593		$   33,712		$   75,916		$   375,078		$   22,549		$   35,477		$   1,050,466		$   22,656				$   508,299		$   484,706		$   450,994		$   375,078		$   1,131,148		$   1,108,599		$   1,073,122		$   22,656

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		5.32%		4.75%		1.17%		1.22%		5.11%		4.00%		1.02%		6.97%				1.64%		1.46%		1.21%		1.22%		1.31%		1.24%		1.15%		6.97%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   14,420		$   20,577		$   27,010		$   14,565		$   4,524		$   46,854		$   12,571		$   25,081				$   76,572		$   62,152		$   41,575		$   14,565		$   89,030		$   84,506		$   37,652		$   25,081

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		111.86%		111.78%		110.56%		112.06%		113.06%		111.39%		109.44%		110.24%				111.42%		111.32%		111.09%		112.06%		110.88%		110.76%		109.97%		110.24%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203				$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232				$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232

				Efficiency Ratio		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.27%		10.50%		16.12%		35.83%		60.76%				11.45%		10.43%		9.01%		9.27%		21.63%		28.51%		42.98%		60.76%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.73%		10.28%		16.98%		36.52%		44.25%				11.62%		10.63%		9.25%		9.73%		21.25%		28.08%		39.31%		44.25%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   6,971		$   7,437		$   7,047		$   6,636		$   6,658		$   7,071		$   7,122		$   6,331				$   28,091		$   21,120		$   13,683		$   6,636		$   27,182		$   20,524		$   13,453		$   6,331

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(1,395)		(380)		(794)		558		(412)		(2,648)		(1,792)		3,965				(2,011)		(616)		(236)		558		(887)		(475)		2,173		3,965

		Manual		Noninterest income		5		4		4		4		15		-		-		-				17		12		8		4		15		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,831		1,694		1,678		1,712		2,104		1,642		1,921		1,542				6,915		5,084		3,390		1,712		7,209		5,105		3,463		1,542

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		86		77		76		78		73		76		77		79				317		231		154		78		305		232		156		79

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		75		88		94		87		79		84		119		117				344		269		181		87		399		320		236		117

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,013		897		852		921		981		934		886		1,056				3,683		2,670		1,773		921		3,857		2,876		1,942		1,056

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,005		2,756		2,700		2,798		3,237		2,736		3,003		2,794				11,259		8,254		5,498		2,798		11,770		8,533		5,797		2,794

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		5,366		5,065		5,145		3,284		3,848		6,983		5,911		(428)				18,860		13,494		8,429		3,284		16,314		12,466		5,483		(428)

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,091		1,633		1,083		686		828		1,464		1,240		(93)				4,493		3,402		1,769		686		3,439		2,611		1,147		(93)

		Manual		Net income		$   4,275		$   3,432		$   4,062		$   2,598		$   3,020		$   5,519		$   4,671		$   (335)				$   14,367		$   10,092		$   6,660		$   2,598		$   12,875		$   9,855		$   4,336		$   (335)

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   865,781		$   863,993		$   773,481		$   716,097		$   730,089		$   757,656		$   742,663		$   673,442				$   804,838		$   784,524		$   744,789		$   716,097		$   725,963		$   724,587		$   708,053		$   673,442

		Manual		Production		$   474,571		$   537,307		$   514,394		$   461,164		$   428,638		$   449,634		$   438,839		$   413,812				$   1,987,436		$   1,512,865		$   975,558		$   461,164		$   1,730,923		$   1,302,285		$   852,651		$   413,812

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		3.00%		3.01%		3.13%		3.16%		3.29%		3.37%		3.54%		4.24%				3.07%		3.10%		3.14%		3.16%		3.60%		3.70%		3.88%		4.24%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		2.46%		2.33%		2.67%		1.86%		2.10%		3.67%		3.20%		-0.26%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.96%		1.58%		2.11%		1.47%		1.65%		2.90%		2.53%		-0.20%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		43.08%		37.04%		38.29%		42.14%		48.51%		38.69%		42.17%		44.13%				40.06%		39.06%		40.16%		42.14%		43.28%		41.58%		43.09%		44.13%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		Manual		Noninterest income		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		36,726		34,865		27,567		29,148		34,618		30,963		36,279		38,125				128,306		91,580		56,715		29,148		139,985		105,367		74,404		38,125

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		Manual		Income tax expense		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		Manual		Net income		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1
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				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (294,969)		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (287,155)		$   83,861		$   87,548		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   -		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   1.18		$   1.27		$   1.80		$   1.36		$   1.68		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   4.25		$   3.07		$   1.80		$   3.78		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   - 0		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   - 0		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		69,439,845		69,496,666		69,391,734		69,252,307		69,230,667		69,191,778		69,247,661				-		69,445,270		69,447,503		69,391,734		69,256,020		69,243,280		69,235,117		69,247,661

		Manual		Diluted		-		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				-		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				-		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   53.63		$   59.85		$   57.81		$   39.53		$   27.81		$   29.82		$   43.79				$   - 0		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   57.81		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   44.92		$   47.44		$   36.60		$   22.37		$   19.91		$   17.12		$   17.89				$   - 0		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.89

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76				$   - 0		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		392,533		429,233		460,744		394,641		359,059		470,151		461,692				-		426,963		444,733		460,744		420,874		429,758		465,955		461,692

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925				$   -		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		84.29%		30.32%		33.78%		39.71%		38.37%		46.72%		39.35%		22.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		34.88%		36.92%		39.71%		37.90%		37.74%		32.14%		22.83%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		54.61%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		145.82%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   -		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   -		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   -		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.00%		4.13%		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.00%		4.13%		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		1,821		1,817		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865				-		1,821		1,817		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		749		759		765		748		734		692		689				-		749		759		765		748		734		692		689

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		12		12		12		12		11		9		9				-		12		12		12		12		11		9		9

		Manual		SBA Division		-		29		30		29		24		33		42		44				-		29		30		29		24		33		42		44

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		67		68		70		71		71		70		72				-		67		68		70		71		71		70		72

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,678		2,686		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679				-		2,678		2,686		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772

		Manual		Branch locations		-		165		165		165		164		170		170		170				-		165		165		165		164		170		170		170

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020		0		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (505,276)		$   166,358		$   167,761		$   171,157		$   171,971		$   172,351		$   175,345		$   171,242				$   -		$   505,276		$   338,918		$   171,157		$   690,909		$   518,938		$   346,587		$   171,242

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(16,658)		5,296		5,244		6,118		6,398		7,259		9,347		10,082				-		16,658		11,362		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,429		10,082

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(419)		139		139		141		150		159		157		157				-		419		280		141		623		473		314		157

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(2,361)		1,244		595		522		252		153		123		1,211				-		2,361		1,117		522		1,739		1,487		1,334		1,211

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		(33)		9		12		12		12		12		46		76				-		33		24		12		146		134		122		76

		GL		Total interest income		(524,747)		173,046		173,751		177,950		178,783		179,934		185,018		182,768				-		524,747		351,701		177,950		726,503		547,720		367,786		182,768



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(17,679)		5,106		5,775		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				-		17,679		12,573		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(18,578)		6,279		6,124		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				-		18,578		12,299		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total interest expense		(36,257)		11,385		11,899		12,973		15,327		17,396		21,204		34,823				-		36,257		24,872		12,973		88,750		73,423		56,027		34,823



		GL		Net interest income		(488,490)		161,661		161,852		164,977		163,456		162,538		163,814		147,945				-		488,490		326,829		164,977		637,753		474,297		311,759		147,945

		GL		Provision for loan losses		21,462		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				-		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		16,056		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				-		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		606		(175)		(258)		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				-		(606)		(431)		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		38,124		(9,675)		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(526,614)		171,336		161,710		193,568		164,966		144,856		75,653		106,898		-		-		526,614		355,278		193,568		492,373		327,407		182,551		106,898

																						7,574

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(33,322)		11,486		11,007		10,829		11,465		10,914		9,922		11,844				-		33,322		21,836		10,829		44,145		32,680		21,766		11,844

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(225,177)		56,460		70,231		98,486		95,192		138,627		104,925		35,333				-		225,177		168,717		98,486		374,077		278,885		140,258		35,333

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(3,226)		1,154		1,056		1,016		965		1,039		949		961				-		3,226		2,072		1,016		3,914		2,949		1,910		961

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(519)		530		1		(12)		-		-		14		(9)				-		519		(11)		(12)		5		5		5		(9)

		GL		Other noninterest income		(21,531)		6,932		6,945		7,654		4,521		8,438		5,150		6,250				-		21,531		14,599		7,654		24,359		19,838		11,400		6,250

		GL		Total noninterest income		(283,775)		76,562		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		283,775		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(261,161)		79,671		85,505		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				-		261,161		181,490		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(34,572)		11,979		10,812		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				-		34,572		22,593		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(34,442)		10,681		11,877		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				-		34,442		23,761		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		(1,546)		377		622		547		1,156		802		950		2,198				-		1,546		1,169		547		5,106		3,950		3,148		2,198

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(6,053)		2,676		1,946		1,431		3,267		966		1,455		2,358				-		6,053		3,377		1,431		8,046		4,779		3,813		2,358

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(11,578)		3,387		4,065		4,126		4,190		4,190		5,601		5,631				-		11,578		8,191		4,126		19,612		15,422		11,232		5,631

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		(183)		183		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				-		183		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(72,220)		28,242		20,934		23,044		26,005		25,049		27,378		27,398				-		72,220		43,978		23,044		105,830		79,825		54,776		27,398

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(421,755)		137,196		135,761		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				-		421,755		284,559		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(388,634)		110,702		115,189		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				-		388,634		277,932		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		GL		Income tax expense		(93,665)		29,022		26,862		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				-		93,665		64,643		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		GL		Net income		$   (294,969)		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (772,265)		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   -		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		1.75%		1.24%		1.78%		2.17%		1.70%		2.03%		3.36%		3.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.75%		1.98%		2.17%		2.52%		2.80%		3.31%		3.24%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		3.72%		2.78%		4.03%		4.18%		3.63%		4.41%		17.83%		13.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		4.11%		4.18%		7.19%		9.02%		15.62%		13.22%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		-0.01%		-0.31%		-0.11%		0.55%		1.45%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.12%		-0.16%		-0.31%		0.68%		0.95%		1.17%		0.87%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.59%		1.88%		1.85%		1.94%		1.99%		1.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.63%		1.73%		1.88%		1.87%		1.88%		1.85%		1.69%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.66%		2.31%		2.24%		3.19%		2.53%		1.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.77%		1.98%		2.31%		2.32%		2.35%		1.89%		1.21%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		2.53%		2.92%		3.02%		3.07%		3.13%		3.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.62%		2.72%		2.92%		3.06%		3.07%		3.07%		3.01%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.87%		0.61%		0.77%		-0.12%		0.60%		1.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.85%		0.74%		0.61%		0.74%		0.73%		1.18%		1.80%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		24.10%		26.22%		23.32%		23.22%		25.17%		22.66%		21.08%		16.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.10%		23.26%		23.22%		23.00%		21.73%		19.53%		16.80%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   239,028		$   259,729		$   224,159		$   203,349		$   257,026		$   292,899		$   255,312

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		3,513,412		3,044,795		2,534,969		1,913,957		494,765		428,560		396,844

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		684,504		778,167		859,652		982,879		1,117,436		1,238,896		1,353,040

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		64,451		29,055		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other investments		-		27,619		27,621		27,620		28,202		47,329		76,453		81,754

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		1,435,805		1,210,589		1,509,528		1,167,659		1,414,889		1,736,397		1,398,229



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		14,824,539		14,780,791		14,599,805		14,480,925		14,943,593		14,503,157		13,094,106

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(171,213)		(175,070)		(178,570)		(199,422)		(231,924)		(208,793)		(149,524)

		GL		Loans, net		-		14,653,326		14,605,721		14,421,235		14,281,503		14,711,669		14,294,364		12,944,582



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		4,594		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		226,430		229,994		231,550		222,890		231,278		230,118		231,347

		GL		Goodwill		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		279,389		277,839		176,575		176,467		175,605		175,011		176,239

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		4,329		9,081		22,367		33,314		53,039		56,306		24,196

		GL		Other assets		-		411,853		416,777		414,529		416,310		348,428		311,454		323,827

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   7,616,728		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776		$   6,151,070		$   5,909,316		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		11,216,761		11,274,236		11,071,097		10,806,753		10,154,490		9,993,950		9,618,365

		GL		Total deposits		-		18,833,489		18,257,997		17,875,873		16,957,823		16,063,806		15,589,818		13,844,618

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		4,502		5,544		9,320		11,641		9,103		12,879		15,160

		GL		Other borrowings		-		425,375		425,303		425,231		425,155		875,255		1,418,336		1,543,371

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		125,830		125,331		124,833		124,345		123,860		123,375		122,890

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		19,476		18,903		18,111

		GL		Other liabilities		-		243,175		235,752		234,274		272,586		217,668		249,188		243,248

		GL		Total liabilities		-		19,632,371		19,049,927		18,669,531		17,791,550		17,309,168		17,412,499		15,787,398



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		72,016		72,008		71,954		71,754		71,703		71,674		71,652

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,922,964		1,920,566		1,917,990		1,913,285		1,911,031		1,909,839		1,908,721

		GL		Retained earnings		-		934,979		863,828		785,984		671,510		587,657		481,948		460,153

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		21,885		25,024		26,090		33,505		37,252		39,613		39,551

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(51,074)		(44,422)		(44,422)		(42,966)		(42,960)		(42,944)		(42,927)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		2,900,770		2,837,004		2,757,596		2,647,088		2,564,683		2,460,130		2,437,150

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		988,401		991,788		995,853		999,979		1,004,169		1,008,359		1,017,902

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		11,772,468		11,830,414		11,630,481		11,367,894		11,162,708		11,548,540		11,299,786

		Other Table		Average assets		-		22,087,642		21,538,894		20,734,414		19,876,338		19,810,084		19,222,181		18,056,445

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		2,874,691		2,798,269		2,695,005		2,622,942		2,529,471		2,478,373		2,456,617
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		91.20%		90.79%		91.15%		90.88%		90.66%		90.49%		89.57%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.10%		15.32%		12.98%		10.30%		2.75%		2.38%		2.43%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.47%		4.06%		4.54%		5.44%		6.46%		7.31%		8.79%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		79.12%		80.48%		82.48%		84.25%		90.79%		90.30%		88.78%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.44%		38.25%		38.07%		36.27%		36.79%		35.89%		30.53%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.52%		19.24%		18.60%		19.11%		17.82%		17.33%		16.36%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.34%		26.81%		27.04%		27.62%		26.90%		26.91%		29.90%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.80%		4.88%		4.80%		4.94%		4.92%		4.64%		4.71%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.91%		10.82%		11.49%		12.06%		13.57%		15.22%		18.50%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   19,389,196		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257		$   17,518,964		$   17,072,024		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.13%		97.04%		96.97%		96.80%		94.09%		90.93%		89.17%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (16,260,344)		$   268,964		$   (117,953)		$   460,749		$   (709,898)		$   118,928		$   1,747,219		$   17,148

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		1,435,805		(225,216)		298,939		(341,869)		247,230		321,508		(338,168)		258,482

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (14,824,539)		$   43,748		$   180,986		$   118,880		$   (462,668)		$   440,436		$   1,409,051		$   275,630				$   (14,480,925)		$   343,614		$   299,866		$   118,880		$   1,662,449		$   2,125,117		$   1,684,681		$   275,630

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		1.18%		4.96%		3.28%		-12.38%		12.15%		43.04%		8.60%				-100.00%		3.16%		4.14%		3.28%		12.97%		22.10%		26.29%		8.60%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266				$   -		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		78,661				-		-		-		-		78,661		78,661		78,661		78,661

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		12,714				-		-		-		-		12,714		12,714		12,714		12,714

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		91,375				-		-		-		-		91,375		91,375		91,375		91,375



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		21,462		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				-		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		16,056		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				-		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		606		(175)		(258)		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				-		(606)		(431)		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		38,124		(9,675)		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047



		Manual		Charge-offs		(18,249)		3,537		7,138		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				-		18,249		14,712		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718

		Manual		Recoveries		(11,502)		3,664		4,537		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				-		11,502		7,838		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(6,747)		(127)		2,601		4,273		25,802		3,560		9,181		4,373				-		6,747		6,874		4,273		42,916		17,114		13,554		4,373



		Manual		Ending balance		$   44,871		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   -		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524				$   -		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		16,797		22,313		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791				-		16,797		22,313		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		224		399		657		830		1,121		-		-				-		224		399		657		830		1,121		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   -		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   (6,757)		$   858		$   3,529		$   2,370		$   5,960		$   1,715		$   486		$   2,486				$   -		$   6,757		$   5,899		$   2,370		$   10,647		$   4,687		$   2,972		$   2,486

				Consumer installment		(4,764)		1,647		1,669		1,448		2,861		677		962		1,142				-		4,764		3,117		1,448		5,642		2,781		2,104		1,142

				Indirect automobile		(1,148)		178		141		829		658		697		1,016		1,231				-		1,148		970		829		3,602		2,944		2,247		1,231

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(3,142)		605		1,194		1,343		2,240		1,158		1,904		831				-		3,142		2,537		1,343		6,133		3,893		2,735		831

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(212)		-		186		26		-		9		74		-				-		212		212		26		83		83		74		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(1,632)		210		27		1,395		17,284		2,977		6,315		928				-		1,632		1,422		1,395		27,504		10,220		7,243		928

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(594)		39		392		163		91		137		525		100				-		594		555		163		853		762		625		100

		Manual		Total charge-offs		(18,249)		3,537		7,138		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				-		18,249		14,712		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		(3,338)		1,986		625		727		754		470		303		362				-		3,338		1,352		727		1,889		1,135		665		362

				Consumer installment		(767)		199		212		356		480		516		436		321				-		767		568		356		1,753		1,273		757		321

				Indirect automobile		(1,350)		278		372		700		637		317		359		344				-		1,350		1,072		700		1,657		1,020		703		344

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(4,237)		649		2,466		1,122		605		1,224		676		684				-		4,237		3,588		1,122		3,189		2,584		1,360		684

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(296)		45		84		167		125		182		168		342				-		296		251		167		817		692		510		342

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(492)		266		185		41		439		904		21		85				-		492		226		41		1,449		1,010		106		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(1,022)		241		593		188		252		197		138		207				-		1,022		781		188		794		542		345		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		(11,502)		3,664		4,537		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				-		11,502		7,838		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (6,747)		$   (127)		$   2,601		$   4,273		$   25,802		$   3,560		$   9,181		$   4,373				$   -		$   6,747		$   6,874		$   4,273		$   42,916		$   17,114		$   13,554		$   4,373



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866				$   -		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		4,594		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027				-		4,594		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027

				Repossessed Assets		-		152		226		840		544		258		1,348		783				-		152		226		840		544		258		1,348		783

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		7,472		4,874		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974				-		7,472		4,874		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650				$   -		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.00%		0.07%		0.12%		0.70%		0.10%		0.27%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.10%		0.12%		0.31%		0.17%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,217,575		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029		$   1,627,477		$   1,879,788		$   1,839,921		$   827,392

				Consumer installment		-		207,111		229,411		257,097		306,995		450,810		575,782		520,592

				Indirect automobile		-		325,057		397,373		482,637		580,083		682,396		739,543		937,736

				Mortgage warehouse		-		768,577		841,347		880,216		916,353		995,942		748,853		547,328

				Muncipal		-		624,430		647,578		659,228		659,403		725,669		731,508		749,633

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		840,737		780,328		706,379		687,841		710,890		690,584		661,845

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		1,454,824		1,527,883		1,533,234		1,606,710		1,628,255		1,641,744		1,628,367

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		6,409,704		6,051,472		5,616,826		5,300,006		5,116,252		4,804,420		4,516,451

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		2,976,524		2,898,978		2,853,159		2,796,057		2,753,591		2,730,802		2,704,762

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,683		$   1,038		$   930		$   521		$   459		$   592		$   575

				Consumer installment		-		22		28		27		32		36		42		4

				Indirect automobile		-		1,284		1,647		1,931		2,277		2,689		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		159

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		887		898		501		506		510		919		925

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		43,895		46,025		43,398		36,707		73,763		5,252		5,587

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		29,521		31,570		33,324		38,800		28,777		29,935		22,775

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   77,292		$   81,206		$   80,111		$   78,843		$   106,234		$   36,740		$   30,025

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   112		$   805		$   854		$   849		$   1,002		$   1,034		$   334

				Consumer installment		-		38		43		53		56		64		67		105

				Indirect automobile		-		297		301		321		461		482		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		271		301		706		707		709		307		289

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		6,715		7,103		2,233		1,401		19,942		1,878		2,415

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		2,687		2,515		2,818		2,671		4,477		2,231		3,078

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   10,120		$   11,068		$   6,985		$   6,145		$   26,676		$   5,517		$   6,221

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   87,412		$   92,274		$   87,096		$   84,988		$   132,910		$   42,257		$   36,246
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   877,887		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205		$   1,368,661		$   1,845,900		$   1,789,709		$   774,956

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		1,068,882		1,002,463		893,387		869,581		838,267		801,273		785,770

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		6,516,907		6,891,556		6,805,583		6,624,154		6,189,269		5,784,754		5,772,834

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		5,383,306		4,657,358		4,507,148		4,794,672		4,989,617		5,643,133		4,353,733

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		715,076		778,939		616,896		452,350		643,502		212,667		1,131,128

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		87,757		100,750		135,213		108,541		151,501		108,704		106,885

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		174,724		202,134		260,369		262,947		285,537		162,917		168,561

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		19		-		-		239

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		2		4		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,004		$   24,265		$   27,380				$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   22,896		$   23,868		$   25,822		$   27,380

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		3,082,413		2,461,092		2,145,403		879,481		467,188		398,284		419,260				-		2,566,401		2,304,119		2,145,403		541,776		428,386		408,772		419,260

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		244		249		249		249		249		249				-		163		246		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		757,278		811,234		910,834		1,024,335		1,160,585		1,281,980		1,359,651				-		825,886		860,759		910,834		1,206,014		1,267,015		1,320,815		1,359,651

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		19,053		18,225		19,225		20,112		21,619		21,576		22,839				-		18,834		18,722		19,225		21,533		22,010		22,208		22,839

		GL		Other investments		-		27,622		27,620		27,516		31,552		64,656		79,143		73,972				-		27,586		27,568		27,516		62,253		72,561		76,557		73,972

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		1,497,320		1,705,167		1,284,821		1,281,762		1,507,481		1,614,080		1,587,131				-		1,496,548		1,496,155		1,284,821		1,497,051		1,569,337		1,600,606		1,587,131

		Manual		Loans		-		14,685,878		14,549,104		14,453,975		14,752,664		14,688,317		13,915,406		12,712,997				-		14,563,835		14,501,802		14,453,975		14,018,582		13,772,102		13,308,960		12,712,997

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   20,089,564		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023		$   18,010,155		$   17,930,099		$   17,334,983		$   16,203,479				$   -		$   19,519,253		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023		$   17,370,354		$   17,155,528		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   7,168,717		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268		$   5,970,672		$   5,782,163		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920				$   -		$   6,821,256		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268		$   5,227,399		$   4,977,833		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920

		GL		NOW accounts		-		3,447,909		3,314,334		3,182,245		2,968,596		2,718,315		2,441,305		2,287,947				-		3,315,803		3,248,655		3,182,245		2,605,349		2,483,383		2,364,626		2,287,947

		GL		MMDA		-		4,966,492		4,872,500		4,761,279		4,534,243		4,273,899		4,221,906		4,004,644				-		4,867,509		4,817,197		4,761,279		4,259,467		4,167,207		4,113,275		4,004,644

		GL		Savings accounts		-		908,189		876,887		823,039		793,414		749,314		692,382		643,422				-		869,684		850,112		823,039		719,916		695,238		667,902		643,422

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		747,650		780,385		812,332		848,406		897,922		966,907		1,011,012				-		779,885		796,270		812,332		930,746		958,393		988,960		1,011,012

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		1,171,534		1,224,880		1,254,078		1,261,194		1,376,228		1,504,227		1,613,197				-		1,216,528		1,239,398		1,254,078		1,438,056		1,497,440		1,558,711		1,613,197

				Retail CDs		-		1,919,184		2,005,265		2,066,410		2,109,600		2,274,150		2,471,134		2,624,209				-		1,996,413		2,035,668		2,066,410		2,368,802		2,455,833		2,547,671		2,624,209

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		511		1,000		1,000		1,140		1,933		2,043		61,190				-		835		1,000		1,000		16,494		21,650		31,617		61,190

		GL		Total Deposits		-		18,411,002		17,944,457		17,246,241		16,377,665		15,799,774		14,890,348		13,702,332				-		17,871,500		17,597,278		17,246,241		15,197,427		14,801,144		14,296,340		13,702,332

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		5,133		6,883		9,284		9,929		10,483		12,452		15,637				-		7,085		8,077		9,284		12,115		12,849		14,045		15,637

		GL		FHLB advances		-		48,866		48,910		48,951		127,797		799,034		1,212,537		1,267,303				-		48,909		48,931		48,951		849,546		1,091,885		1,239,920		1,267,303

		GL		Other borrowings		-		376,489		376,376		376,260		376,295		272,443		269,300		269,454				-		376,376		376,318		376,260		297,023		270,407		269,377		269,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		125,567		125,068		124,574		124,091		123,604		123,120		127,731				-		125,073		124,823		124,574		124,632		124,814		125,426		127,731

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		556,055		557,237		559,069		638,112		1,205,564		1,617,409		1,680,125				-		557,443		558,149		559,069		1,283,316		1,499,955		1,648,768		1,680,125

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   18,967,057		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310		$   17,015,777		$   17,005,338		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457				$   -		$   18,428,943		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310		$   16,480,743		$   16,301,099		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		3.01%		3.14%		3.75%		7.09%		9.80%		10.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.02%		3.07%		3.14%		7.79%		9.20%		10.34%		10.92%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		10,235,021		10,185,917		9,957,406		9,781,713		9,942,099		9,745,968		8,433,897

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		69.04%		68.91%		68.20%		67.55%		66.53%		67.20%		64.41%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		4.22%		4.21%		4.17%		4.23%		4.25%		4.34%		4.86%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,522,714		1,598,066		1,385,523		1,389,600		1,383,088		1,316,934		1,290,102

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		3,591,629		3,739,492		4,084,977		4,140,179		4,419,185		4,475,040		3,420,095

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		5,120,678		4,848,359		4,486,906		4,251,934		4,139,826		3,953,994		3,723,700



		Manual		Total VRC		-		4,589,518		4,594,874		4,642,399		4,699,212		5,001,494		4,757,189		4,660,209

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.96%		31.09%		31.80%		32.45%		33.47%		32.80%		35.59%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		3.79%		3.83%		3.86%		3.90%		3.97%		4.08%		4.47%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		569,852		619,942		358,298		588,397		474,904		275,399		481,525

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		3.60%		3.68%		3.64%		3.77%		3.78%		3.88%		4.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		343,460		291,386		242,328		196,506		394,056		196,737		436,891

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		3.49%		3.90%		4.03%		4.14%		4.27%		4.55%		4.75%

		Manual		Total Production		-		913,312		911,328		600,626		784,903		868,960		472,136		918,416

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.56%		3.75%		3.80%		3.86%		4.00%		4.16%		4.55%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   (33)		$   9		$   12		$   12		$   13		$   13		$   45		$   76				$   -		$   33		$   24		$   12		$   147		$   134		$   121		$   76

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		(2,359)		1,244		594		521		251		152		122		1,210				-		2,359		1,115		521		1,735		1,484		1,332		1,210

				Time deposits in other banks		(2)		-		1		1		1		1		1		1				-		2		2		1		4		3		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		(16,658)		5,296		5,244		6,118		6,398		7,260		9,346		10,082				-		16,658		11,362		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,428		10,082

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		176		176		178		190		202		198		199				-		530		354		178		789		599		397		199

		GL		Loans held for sale		(33,218)		10,618		11,773		10,827		9,705		10,365		14,053		13,637				-		33,218		22,600		10,827		47,760		38,055		27,690		13,637

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		156,861		157,112		161,473		163,532		163,352		162,617		158,636				-		475,446		318,585		161,473		648,137		484,605		321,253		158,636

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (52,270)		$   174,204		$   174,912		$   179,130		$   180,090		$   181,345		$   186,382		$   183,841				$   -		$   528,246		$   354,042		$   179,130		$   731,658		$   551,568		$   370,223		$   183,841



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (13,537)		$   2,948		$   4,462		$   6,127		$   4,688		$   6,525		$   9,576		$   6,562				$   -		$   13,537		$   10,589		$   6,127		$   27,351		$   22,663		$   16,138		$   6,562



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(2,550)		808		$   816		$   926		$   1,091		$   1,394		$   1,265		$   2,774				$   -		$   2,550		$   1,742		$   926		$   6,524		$   5,433		$   4,039		2,774

		GL		MMDA		(5,876)		1,970		1,908		1,998		2,326		2,823		3,764		9,748				-		5,876		3,906		1,998		18,661		16,335		13,512		9,748

		GL		Savings accounts		(375)		129		122		124		143		112		94		210				-		375		246		124		559		416		304		210

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(3,022)		726		1,015		1,281		1,781		2,473		3,038		3,631				-		3,022		2,296		1,281		10,923		9,142		6,669		3,631

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(5,838)		1,469		1,906		2,463		3,520		5,011		6,098		7,433				-		5,838		4,369		2,463		22,062		18,542		13,531		7,433

				Retail CDs		(8,860)		2,195		2,921		3,744		5,301		7,484		9,136		11,064				-		8,860		6,665		3,744		32,985		27,684		20,200		11,064

		GL		Brokered CDs		(18)		4		8		6		9		9		14		306				-		18		14		6		338		329		320		306

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(17,679)		5,106		5,775		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				-		17,679		12,573		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		(16)		4		5		7		8		9		25		40				-		16		12		7		82		74		65		40

		GL		FHLB advances		(580)		195		193		192		245		661		1,686		5,109				-		580		385		192		7,701		7,456		6,795		5,109

		GL		Other borrowings		(13,961)		4,640		4,683		4,638		4,635		3,558		3,487		3,511				-		13,961		9,321		4,638		15,191		10,556		6,998		3,511

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(4,021)		1,440		1,243		1,338		1,569		1,346		1,733		2,061				-		4,021		2,581		1,338		6,709		5,140		3,794		2,061

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(18,578)		6,279		6,124		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				-		18,578		12,299		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (36,257)		$   11,385		$   11,899		$   12,973		$   15,327		$   17,396		$   21,204		$   34,823				$   -		$   36,257		$   24,872		$   12,973		$   88,750		$   73,423		$   56,027		$   34,823



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   (16,013)		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   -		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.18%		0.24%		0.24%		0.26%		0.26%		0.75%		1.12%				0.00%		0.22%		0.24%		0.24%		0.64%		0.75%		0.94%		1.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.12%		1.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.10%		0.10%		0.32%		0.46%		0.66%		1.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		1.64%		1.63%		1.60%		1.60%		1.62%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		1.64%		1.63%		1.61%		1.61%		1.62%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.77%		2.59%		2.72%		2.48%		2.49%		2.93%		2.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.70%		2.66%		2.72%		2.74%		2.81%		2.96%		2.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.87%		3.75%		3.76%		3.72%		3.69%		3.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.76%		3.81%		3.75%		3.66%		3.64%		3.59%		3.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.81%		2.77%		3.42%		3.01%		2.74%		3.50%		3.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.97%		3.05%		3.42%		3.19%		3.24%		3.48%		3.46%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.10%		0.12%		0.15%		0.20%		0.21%		0.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.11%		0.12%		0.25%		0.29%		0.34%		0.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%		0.20%		0.26%		0.36%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%		0.44%		0.52%		0.66%		0.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.07%		0.06%		0.05%		0.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.08%		0.08%		0.09%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.39%		0.52%		0.64%		0.84%		1.10%		1.26%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.58%		0.64%		1.17%		1.27%		1.36%		1.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.62%		0.80%		1.11%		1.45%		1.63%		1.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.64%		0.71%		0.80%		1.53%		1.65%		1.75%		1.85%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.58%		0.73%		1.00%		1.31%		1.49%		1.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.59%		0.66%		0.73%		1.39%		1.51%		1.59%		1.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		3.11%		3.21%		2.43%		3.14%		1.85%		2.76%		2.01%				0.00%		2.88%		2.82%		2.43%		2.05%		2.03%		2.04%		2.01%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.21%		0.25%		0.34%		0.47%		0.58%		1.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.21%		0.23%		0.25%		0.59%		0.68%		0.79%		1.01%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.31%		0.29%		0.31%		0.32%		0.34%		0.81%		1.03%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.30%		0.31%		0.68%		0.77%		0.93%		1.03%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%		0.76%		0.33%		0.56%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		0.91%		0.91%		1.10%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.89%		4.99%		5.00%		4.90%		5.20%		5.21%		5.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.96%		4.99%		5.00%		5.11%		5.21%		5.22%		5.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.55%		3.99%		4.36%		5.03%		4.33%		5.66%		6.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.30%		4.17%		4.36%		5.38%		5.50%		6.08%		6.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.48%		4.41%		4.48%		4.03%		1.84%		1.72%		2.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.46%		4.44%		4.48%		2.31%		2.07%		2.15%		2.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.38%		0.41%		0.46%		0.55%		0.62%		0.75%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.44%		0.46%		0.79%		0.87%		0.99%		1.24%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.06%		3.17%		3.39%		3.43%		3.40%		3.57%		3.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.20%		3.27%		3.39%		3.42%		3.42%		3.45%		3.32%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.38%		3.49%		3.72%		3.87%		3.88%		4.10%		4.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.60%		3.72%		4.05%		4.12%		4.25%		4.40%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.03%		4.06%		4.28%		4.18%		4.11%		4.33%		4.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.12%		4.17%		4.28%		4.31%		4.35%		4.49%		4.66%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.16%		3.25%		3.44%		3.54%		3.49%		3.61%		3.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.28%		3.34%		3.44%		3.54%		3.55%		3.58%		3.54%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.92%		105.90%		105.93%		105.84%		105.44%		105.01%		105.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.92%		105.92%		105.93%		105.40%		105.24%		105.14%		105.34%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		3.40%		1.13%		-0.85%		-0.02%		101.03%		1.46%		4.70%		-87.14%				3.74%		1.44%		1.87%		2.94%		3.16%		3.15%		3.37%		3.25%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		4.17%		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.58%		4.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.23%		4.30%		4.44%		4.49%		4.55%		4.71%		4.85%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.11%		0.13%		0.16%		0.22%		0.30%		0.39%		0.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%		0.39%		0.45%		0.54%		0.71%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   (294,969)		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		(183)		183		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				-		183		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		50		1,463		-				-		-		-		-		1,513		1,513		1,463		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		9,990		1,398		(749)		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				-		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		603		-		-		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		53		268		1,294		1,443				-		-		-		-		3,058		3,005		2,737		1,443

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		235		470		2,043		548				-		-		-		-		3,296		3,061		2,591		548

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		(636)		1,136		(236)		(264)		(30)		(97)		281		470				-		636		(500)		(264)		624		654		751		470

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(1,960)		(536)		206		2,290		(2,049)		(222)		(2,933)		(5,283)				-		1,960		2,496		2,290		(10,488)		(8,438)		(8,216)		(5,283)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		7,814		2,181		(779)		(9,216)		7,710		734		10,187		19,883				-		(7,814)		(9,995)		(9,216)		38,513		30,804		30,070		19,883



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   (287,155)		$   83,861		$   87,548		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   -		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				0		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   -		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   -		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   -		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 1Q20 Merger and conversion charges is nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   (421,755)		$   137,196		$   135,761		$   148,798		$   151,116		$   153,692		$   155,768		$   138,053				$   -		$   421,755		$   284,559		$   148,798		$   598,629		$   447,513		$   293,821		$   138,053

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		183		(183)		-		-		-		44		(895)		(540)				-		(183)		-		-		(1,391)		(1,391)		(1,435)		(540)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		(50)		(1,463)		-				-		-		-		-		(1,513)		(1,513)		(1,463)		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		(53)		(268)		(1,294)		(1,443)				-		-		-		-		(3,058)		(3,005)		(2,737)		(1,443)

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		(235)		(470)		(2,043)		(548)				-		-		-		-		(3,296)		(3,061)		(2,591)		(548)

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		636		(1,136)		236		264		30		97		(281)		(470)				-		(636)		500		264		(624)		(654)		(751)		(470)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (420,936)		$   135,877		$   135,997		$   149,062		$   150,858		$   153,045		$   149,792		$   135,052				$   -		$   420,936		$   285,059		$   149,062		$   588,747		$   437,889		$   284,844		$   135,052



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (488,490)		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   -		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Other Table		Noninterest income		(283,775)		76,562		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		283,775		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   (772,265)		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   -		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   (491,989)		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   -		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   (283,775)		$   76,562		$   89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				$   -		$   283,775		$   207,213		$   117,973		$   446,500		$   334,357		$   175,339		$   54,379

				Total revenue (TE)		$   (775,764)		$   239,381		$   252,253		$   284,130		$   276,906		$   322,967		$   286,138		$   203,397				$   -		$   775,764		$   536,383		$   284,130		$   1,089,408		$   812,502		$   489,535		$   203,397

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		519		(530)		(1)		12		-		-		(14)		9				-		(519)		11		12		(5)		(5)		(5)		9

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		603		-		-		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		9,990		1,398		(749)		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				-		(9,990)		(11,388)		10,639		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   (764,652)		$   240,249		$   251,503		$   272,900		$   286,407		$   323,276		$   293,268		$   225,571				$   -		$   764,652		$   524,403		$   294,178		$   1,128,522		$   842,115		$   518,839		$   225,571



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		54.61%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		145.82%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150				$   -		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947				-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955				-		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248				$   -		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				-		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   - 0		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   - 0		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (337,010)		$   113,524		$   110,670		$   112,816		$   112,964		$   119,562		$   120,330		$   118,375				$   -		$   337,010		$   223,486		$   112,816		$   471,231		$   358,267		$   238,705		$   118,375

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		37,431		(9,578)		(3,949)		(23,904)		1,847		487		86,805		35,997				-		(37,431)		(27,853)		(23,904)		125,136		123,289		122,802		35,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		(50,805)		17,896		16,171		16,738		15,659		15,265		14,468		17,773				-		50,805		32,909		16,738		63,165		47,506		32,241		17,773

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(120,557)		40,020		37,814		42,723		38,668		39,718		40,423		41,621				-		120,557		80,537		42,723		160,430		121,762		82,044		41,621

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(29,366)		10,196		9,050		10,120		10,958		11,955		11,679		10,347				-		29,366		19,170		10,120		44,939		33,981		22,026		10,347

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(29,640)		9,159		10,280		10,201		9,608		9,716		8,919		10,797				-		29,640		20,481		10,201		39,040		29,432		19,716		10,797

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(60,196)		21,723		18,763		19,710		25,806		21,517		27,997		30,645				-		60,196		38,473		19,710		105,965		80,159		58,642		30,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(239,759)		81,098		75,907		82,754		85,040		82,906		89,018		93,410				-		239,759		158,661		82,754		350,374		265,334		182,428		93,410

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(185,487)		59,900		54,883		70,704		41,736		51,434		(41,025)		6,741				-		185,487		125,587		70,704		58,886		17,150		(34,284)		6,741

		Manual		Income tax expense		(50,436)		17,784		14,196		18,456		13,992		13,453		(8,582)		275				-		50,436		32,652		18,456		19,138		5,146		(8,307)		275

		Manual		Net income		$   (135,051)		$   42,116		$   40,687		$   52,248		$   27,744		$   37,981		$   (32,443)		$   6,466				$   -		$   135,051		$   92,935		$   52,248		$   39,748		$   12,004		$   (25,977)		$   6,466

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   17,361,733		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446		$   16,205,572		$   14,871,528		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419				$   12,756,466		$   17,008,621		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446		$   14,588,574		$   14,049,574		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		61.82%		61.71%		59.84%		63.88%		66.12%		61.49%		66.04%		68.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.82%		61.88%		63.88%		65.56%		65.39%		67.33%		68.61%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.37%		0.42%		0.38%		0.41%		0.42%		0.54%				0.00%		0.40%		0.39%		0.42%		0.43%		0.45%		0.48%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.74%		2.07%		2.09%		2.22%		2.57%		2.81%				0.00%		1.88%		1.90%		2.07%		2.40%		2.52%		2.69%		2.81%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.37%		1.65%		1.70%		1.81%		2.15%		2.28%				0.00%		1.49%		1.51%		1.65%		1.97%		2.07%		2.21%		2.28%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.96%		0.93%		1.31%		0.68%		1.02%		-0.94%		0.19%				0.00%		1.06%		1.11%		1.31%		0.27%		0.11%		-0.38%		0.19%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (62,806)		$   21,289		$   22,533		$   18,984		$   19,908		$   20,393		$   24,302		$   17,756				$   -		$   62,806		$   41,517		$   18,984		$   82,359		$   62,451		$   42,058		$   17,756

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(2,772)		1,678		5,647		(4,553)		(1,621)		15,051		423		1,997				-		2,772		1,094		(4,553)		15,850		17,471		2,420		1,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		(222,250)		55,555		69,055		97,640		94,109		137,583		104,195		34,369				-		222,250		166,695		97,640		370,256		276,147		138,564		34,369

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(131,009)		36,373		44,798		49,838		50,165		53,500		50,003		31,097				-		131,009		94,636		49,838		184,765		134,600		81,100		31,097

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(4,619)		1,590		1,553		1,476		1,577		1,676		1,953		1,504				-		4,619		3,029		1,476		6,710		5,133		3,457		1,504

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(4,338)		1,357		1,435		1,546		1,534		2,349		1,406		986				-		4,338		2,981		1,546		6,275		4,741		2,392		986

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(27,502)		11,675		7,638		8,189		7,442		7,889		6,949		5,875				-		27,502		15,827		8,189		28,155		20,713		12,824		5,875

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(167,468)		50,995		55,424		61,049		60,718		65,414		60,311		39,462				-		167,468		116,473		61,049		225,905		165,187		99,773		39,462

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(114,816)		24,171		30,517		60,128		54,920		77,511		67,763		10,666				-		114,816		90,645		60,128		210,860		155,940		78,429		10,666

		Manual		Income tax expense		(24,111)		5,076		6,408		12,627		11,535		16,112		14,231		2,408				-		24,111		19,035		12,627		44,286		32,751		16,639		2,408

		Manual		Net income		$   (90,705)		$   19,095		$   24,109		$   47,501		$   43,385		$   61,399		$   53,532		$   8,258				$   -		$   90,705		$   71,610		$   47,501		$   166,574		$   123,189		$   61,790		$   8,258

		Manual		Production		0		2,057,505		2,392,819		2,636,079		2,808,732		2,916,490		2,670,445		1,358,972				7,086,403		7,086,403		5,028,898		2,636,079		9,754,639		6,945,907		4,029,417		1,358,972

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		3.03%		3.09%		2.85%		2.88%		3.02%		3.31%		3.67%				2.98%		2.98%		2.96%		2.85%		3.15%		3.26%		3.43%		3.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497				$   -		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		61.57%		61.07%		74.10%		45.74%		48.07%		44.49%		56.41%				66.06%		66.06%		67.90%		74.10%		47.58%		48.33%		48.51%		56.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		18.16%		15.69%		14.14%		15.66%		17.68%		21.73%		22.52%				15.83%		15.83%		14.88%		14.14%		18.88%		20.18%		22.00%		22.52%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		3.17%		2.77%		3.95%		4.34%		3.92%		3.53%		2.88%				3.33%		3.33%		3.39%		3.95%		3.79%		3.57%		3.31%		2.88%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		287		282		274		275		267		259		267				-		287		282		274		275		267		259		267

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,169		$   8,485		$   9,621		$   10,214		$   10,923		$   10,311		$   5,090

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   66.53		$   85.49		$   173.36		$   157.76		$   229.96		$   206.69		$   30.93

				Efficiency Ratio		58.75%		66.36%		60.51%		52.35%		53.25%		41.41%		46.94%		75.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.75%		55.94%		52.35%		49.91%		48.79%		55.24%		75.71%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		60.68%		65.18%		61.01%		57.11%		49.30%		41.11%		44.14%		54.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		60.68%		58.91%		57.11%		45.92%		44.80%		47.59%		54.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (27,338)		$   8,712		$   8,720		$   9,906		$   9,017		$   6,546		$   5,026		$   3,302				$   -		$   27,338		$   18,626		$   9,906		$   23,891		$   14,874		$   8,328		$   3,302

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		591		(291)		(155)		(145)		1,673		495		403		(9)				-		(591)		(300)		(145)		2,562		889		394		(9)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(3,350)		1,037		1,333		980		1,113		1,064		727		960				-		3,350		2,313		980		3,864		2,751		1,687		960

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(872)		264		278		330		296		266		209		210				-		872		608		330		981		685		419		210

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(2)		-		1		1		1		1		1		1				-		2		2		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(176)		59		68		49		101		73		55		41				-		176		117		49		270		169		96		41

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(263)		200		30		33		26		28		88		34				-		263		63		33		176		150		122		34

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(1,313)		523		377		413		424		368		353		286				-		1,313		790		413		1,431		1,007		639		286

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(29,966)		9,517		9,831		10,618		8,033		6,747		4,997		3,985				-		29,966		20,449		10,618		23,762		15,729		8,982		3,985

		Manual		Income tax expense		(6,293)		1,999		2,064		2,230		1,687		1,431		1,049		837				-		6,293		4,294		2,230		5,004		3,317		1,886		837

		Manual		Net income		$   (23,673)		$   7,518		$   7,767		$   8,388		$   6,346		$   5,316		$   3,948		$   3,148				$   -		$   23,673		$   16,155		$   8,388		$   18,758		$   12,412		$   7,096		$   3,148

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   3,186,390		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576		$   4,402,854		$   4,283,381		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886				$   10,663,741		$   10,663,741		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576		$   13,853,652		$   9,450,798		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		3.64%		3.63%		3.53%		3.48%		3.53%		3.73%		4.40%				3.59%		3.59%		3.58%		3.53%		3.69%		3.79%		4.01%		4.40%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		10,732		12,303		14,660		16,712		16,657		11,573		7,629				37,695		37,695		26,963		14,660		52,571		35,859		19,202		7,629

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		111		109		110		100		97		95		88				-		111		109		110		100		97		95		88

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500				$   -		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		17		14		15		15		12		14		17				15		15		15		15		14		14		15		17

				Efficiency Ratio		4.28%		5.36%		3.75%		3.79%		4.19%		4.84%		6.14%		6.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.28%		3.77%		3.79%		5.16%		5.71%		6.38%		6.71%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (40,216)		$   10,699		$   12,882		$   16,635		$   14,909		$   8,966		$   7,034		$   2,181				$   -		$   40,216		$   29,517		$   16,635		$   33,090		$   18,181		$   9,215		$   2,181

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		2,258		(1,104)		(607)		(547)		(2,997)		4,297		2,322		(903)				-		(2,258)		(1,154)		(547)		2,719		5,716		1,419		(903)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(7,358)		2,070		2,677		2,611		1,247		5,106		1,570		1,277				-		7,358		5,288		2,611		9,200		7,953		2,847		1,277

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(3,639)		1,320		937		1,382		1,233		1,572		2,612		1,476				-		3,639		2,319		1,382		6,893		5,660		4,088		1,476

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(354)		116		132		106		100		97		97		97				-		354		238		106		391		291		194		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(19)		18		-		1		1		4		15		13				-		19		1		1		33		32		28		13

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(949)		370		284		295		363		595		359		515				-		949		579		295		1,832		1,469		874		515

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(4,961)		1,824		1,353		1,784		1,697		2,268		3,083		2,101				-		4,961		3,137		1,784		9,149		7,452		5,184		2,101

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(44,871)		12,049		14,813		18,009		17,456		7,507		3,199		2,260				-		44,871		32,822		18,009		30,422		12,966		5,459		2,260

		Manual		Income tax expense		(9,423)		2,530		3,111		3,782		3,666		1,577		671		475				-		9,423		6,893		3,782		6,389		2,723		1,146		475

		Manual		Net income		$   (35,448)		$   9,519		$   11,702		$   14,227		$   13,790		$   5,930		$   2,528		$   1,785				$   -		$   35,448		$   25,929		$   14,227		$   24,033		$   10,243		$   4,313		$   1,785

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   33,712		$   75,916		$   375,078		$   22,549		$   35,477		$   1,050,466		$   22,656				$   484,706		$   484,706		$   450,994		$   375,078		$   1,131,148		$   1,108,599		$   1,073,122		$   22,656

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		4.75%		1.17%		1.22%		5.11%		4.00%		1.02%		6.97%				1.46%		1.46%		1.21%		1.22%		1.31%		1.24%		1.15%		6.97%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   20,577		$   27,010		$   14,565		$   4,524		$   46,854		$   12,571		$   25,081				$   62,152		$   62,152		$   41,575		$   14,565		$   89,030		$   84,506		$   37,652		$   25,081

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		112.18%		110.56%		112.06%		113.06%		111.39%		109.44%		110.24%				111.45%		111.45%		111.09%		112.06%		110.88%		110.76%		109.97%		110.24%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203				$   -		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232				$   -		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232

				Efficiency Ratio		10.43%		14.28%		8.70%		9.27%		10.50%		16.12%		35.83%		60.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.43%		9.01%		9.27%		21.63%		28.51%		42.98%		60.76%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		10.63%		14.28%		8.70%		9.73%		10.28%		16.98%		36.52%		44.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.63%		9.25%		9.73%		21.25%		28.08%		39.31%		44.25%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (21,120)		$   7,437		$   7,047		$   6,636		$   6,658		$   7,071		$   7,122		$   6,331				$   -		$   21,120		$   13,683		$   6,636		$   27,182		$   20,524		$   13,453		$   6,331

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		616		(380)		(794)		558		(412)		(2,648)		(1,792)		3,965				-		(616)		(236)		558		(887)		(475)		2,173		3,965

		Manual		Noninterest income		(12)		4		4		4		15		-		-		-				-		12		8		4		15		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(5,084)		1,694		1,678		1,712		2,104		1,642		1,921		1,542				-		5,084		3,390		1,712		7,209		5,105		3,463		1,542

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(231)		77		76		78		73		76		77		79				-		231		154		78		305		232		156		79

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(269)		88		94		87		79		84		119		117				-		269		181		87		399		320		236		117

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(2,670)		897		852		921		981		934		886		1,056				-		2,670		1,773		921		3,857		2,876		1,942		1,056

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(8,254)		2,756		2,700		2,798		3,237		2,736		3,003		2,794				-		8,254		5,498		2,798		11,770		8,533		5,797		2,794

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(13,494)		5,065		5,145		3,284		3,848		6,983		5,911		(428)				-		13,494		8,429		3,284		16,314		12,466		5,483		(428)

		Manual		Income tax expense		(3,402)		1,633		1,083		686		828		1,464		1,240		(93)				-		3,402		1,769		686		3,439		2,611		1,147		(93)

		Manual		Net income		$   (10,092)		$   3,432		$   4,062		$   2,598		$   3,020		$   5,519		$   4,671		$   (335)				$   -		$   10,092		$   6,660		$   2,598		$   12,875		$   9,855		$   4,336		$   (335)

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   863,993		$   773,481		$   716,097		$   730,089		$   757,656		$   742,663		$   673,442				$   588,393		$   784,524		$   744,789		$   716,097		$   725,963		$   724,587		$   708,053		$   673,442

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   537,307		$   514,394		$   461,164		$   428,638		$   449,634		$   438,839		$   413,812				$   1,512,865		$   1,512,865		$   975,558		$   461,164		$   1,730,923		$   1,302,285		$   852,651		$   413,812

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		3.01%		3.13%		3.16%		3.29%		3.37%		3.54%		4.24%				3.10%		3.10%		3.14%		3.16%		3.60%		3.70%		3.88%		4.24%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		2.33%		2.67%		1.86%		2.10%		3.67%		3.20%		-0.26%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.58%		2.11%		1.47%		1.65%		2.90%		2.53%		-0.20%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		39.06%		37.04%		38.29%		42.14%		48.51%		38.69%		42.17%		44.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		39.06%		40.16%		42.14%		43.28%		41.58%		43.09%		44.13%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (488,490)		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   -		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		38,124		(9,675)		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		Manual		Noninterest income		(283,775)		76,562		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		283,775		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(261,161)		79,671		85,505		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				-		261,161		181,490		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(34,572)		11,979		10,812		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				-		34,572		22,593		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(34,442)		10,681		11,877		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				-		34,442		23,761		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(91,580)		34,865		27,567		29,148		34,618		30,963		36,279		38,125				-		91,580		56,715		29,148		139,985		105,367		74,404		38,125

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(421,755)		137,196		135,761		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				-		421,755		284,559		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(388,634)		110,702		115,189		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				-		388,634		277,932		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		Manual		Income tax expense		(93,665)		29,022		26,862		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				-		93,665		64,643		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		Manual		Net income		$   (294,969)		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date
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				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (213,289)		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (203,294)		$   87,548		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   -		$   -		$   203,294		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.80		$   1.36		$   1.68		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.07		$   1.80		$   3.78		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.25		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.91		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		69,496,666		69,391,734		69,252,307		69,230,667		69,191,778		69,247,661				-		-		69,447,503		69,391,734		69,256,020		69,243,280		69,235,117		69,247,661

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		69,791,670		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				-		-		69,764,923		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				-		-		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   59.85		$   57.81		$   39.53		$   27.81		$   29.82		$   43.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   59.85		$   57.81		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   47.44		$   36.60		$   22.37		$   19.91		$   17.12		$   17.89				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.89

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.63		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.63		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		429,233		460,744		394,641		359,059		470,151		461,692				-		-		444,733		460,744		420,874		429,758		465,955		461,692

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925				$   -		$   -		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.03%		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.63%		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.94%		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.66%		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.66%		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.46%		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.41%		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.58%		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.71%		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.34%		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.45%		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		85.52%		33.78%		39.71%		38.37%		46.72%		39.35%		22.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.92%		39.71%		37.90%		37.74%		32.14%		22.83%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.28%		54.07%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.28%		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		138.74%		54.07%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.36%		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   -		$   -		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   -		$   -		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   -		$   -		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.13%		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.13%		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		1,817		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865				-		-		1,817		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		759		765		748		734		692		689				-		-		759		765		748		734		692		689

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		12		12		12		11		9		9				-		-		12		12		12		11		9		9

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		30		29		24		33		42		44				-		-		30		29		24		33		42		44

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		68		70		71		71		70		72				-		-		68		70		71		71		70		72

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		2,686		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679				-		-		2,686		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,046		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,046		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		165		165		164		170		170		170				-		-		165		165		164		170		170		170

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   110,655		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   110,655		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020		0		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (338,918)		$   167,761		$   171,157		$   171,971		$   172,351		$   175,345		$   171,242				$   -		$   -		$   338,918		$   171,157		$   690,909		$   518,938		$   346,587		$   171,242

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(11,362)		5,244		6,118		6,398		7,259		9,347		10,082				-		-		11,362		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,429		10,082

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(280)		139		141		150		159		157		157				-		-		280		141		623		473		314		157

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(1,117)		595		522		252		153		123		1,211				-		-		1,117		522		1,739		1,487		1,334		1,211

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		(24)		12		12		12		12		46		76				-		-		24		12		146		134		122		76

		GL		Total interest income		-		(351,701)		173,751		177,950		178,783		179,934		185,018		182,768				-		-		351,701		177,950		726,503		547,720		367,786		182,768



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(12,573)		5,775		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				-		-		12,573		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(12,299)		6,124		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				-		-		12,299		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(24,872)		11,899		12,973		15,327		17,396		21,204		34,823				-		-		24,872		12,973		88,750		73,423		56,027		34,823



		GL		Net interest income		-		(326,829)		161,852		164,977		163,456		162,538		163,814		147,945				-		-		326,829		164,977		637,753		474,297		311,759		147,945

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		17,478		(899)		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				-		-		(17,478)		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		10,540		1,299		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				-		-		(10,540)		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		-		431		(258)		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				-		-		(431)		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		-		28,449		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		-		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(355,278)		161,710		193,568		164,966		144,856		75,653		106,898		-		-		-		355,278		193,568		492,373		327,407		182,551		106,898

																						7,574

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(21,836)		11,007		10,829		11,465		10,914		9,922		11,844				-		-		21,836		10,829		44,145		32,680		21,766		11,844

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(168,717)		70,231		98,486		95,192		138,627		104,925		35,333				-		-		168,717		98,486		374,077		278,885		140,258		35,333

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(2,072)		1,056		1,016		965		1,039		949		961				-		-		2,072		1,016		3,914		2,949		1,910		961

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		11		1		(12)		-		-		14		(9)				-		-		(11)		(12)		5		5		5		(9)

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(14,599)		6,945		7,654		4,521		8,438		5,150		6,250				-		-		14,599		7,654		24,359		19,838		11,400		6,250

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(207,213)		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		-		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(181,490)		85,505		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				-		-		181,490		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,593)		10,812		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				-		-		22,593		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(23,761)		11,877		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				-		-		23,761		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(1,169)		622		547		1,156		802		950		2,198				-		-		1,169		547		5,106		3,950		3,148		2,198

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(3,377)		1,946		1,431		3,267		966		1,455		2,358				-		-		3,377		1,431		8,046		4,779		3,813		2,358

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(8,191)		4,065		4,126		4,190		4,190		5,601		5,631				-		-		8,191		4,126		19,612		15,422		11,232		5,631

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				-		-		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(43,978)		20,934		23,044		26,005		25,049		27,378		27,398				-		-		43,978		23,044		105,830		79,825		54,776		27,398

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(284,559)		135,761		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				-		-		284,559		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(277,932)		115,189		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				-		-		277,932		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(64,643)		26,862		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				-		-		64,643		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (213,289)		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (534,042)		$   251,092		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   -		$   -		$   534,042		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		1.78%		2.17%		1.70%		2.03%		3.36%		3.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		2.17%		2.52%		2.80%		3.31%		3.24%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		4.03%		4.18%		3.63%		4.41%		17.83%		13.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		4.18%		7.19%		9.02%		15.62%		13.22%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.01%		-0.31%		-0.11%		0.55%		1.45%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.16%		-0.31%		0.68%		0.95%		1.17%		0.87%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		1.88%		1.85%		1.94%		1.99%		1.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.73%		1.88%		1.87%		1.88%		1.85%		1.69%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.66%		2.31%		2.24%		3.19%		2.53%		1.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		2.31%		2.32%		2.35%		1.89%		1.21%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.53%		2.92%		3.02%		3.07%		3.13%		3.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.92%		3.06%		3.07%		3.07%		3.01%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.87%		0.61%		0.77%		-0.12%		0.60%		1.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.74%		0.61%		0.74%		0.73%		1.18%		1.80%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.26%		23.32%		23.22%		25.17%		22.66%		21.08%		16.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.26%		23.22%		23.00%		21.73%		19.53%		16.80%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   259,729		$   224,159		$   203,349		$   257,026		$   292,899		$   255,312

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		3,044,795		2,534,969		1,913,957		494,765		428,560		396,844

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		778,167		859,652		982,879		1,117,436		1,238,896		1,353,040

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		29,055		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other investments		-		-		27,621		27,620		28,202		47,329		76,453		81,754

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		1,210,589		1,509,528		1,167,659		1,414,889		1,736,397		1,398,229



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		14,780,791		14,599,805		14,480,925		14,943,593		14,503,157		13,094,106

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(175,070)		(178,570)		(199,422)		(231,924)		(208,793)		(149,524)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		14,605,721		14,421,235		14,281,503		14,711,669		14,294,364		12,944,582



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		229,994		231,550		222,890		231,278		230,118		231,347

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		277,839		176,575		176,467		175,605		175,011		176,239

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		9,081		22,367		33,314		53,039		56,306		24,196

		GL		Other assets		-		-		416,777		414,529		416,310		348,428		311,454		323,827

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776		$   6,151,070		$   5,909,316		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		11,274,236		11,071,097		10,806,753		10,154,490		9,993,950		9,618,365

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		18,257,997		17,875,873		16,957,823		16,063,806		15,589,818		13,844,618

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		5,544		9,320		11,641		9,103		12,879		15,160

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		425,303		425,231		425,155		875,255		1,418,336		1,543,371

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		125,331		124,833		124,345		123,860		123,375		122,890

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		19,476		18,903		18,111

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		235,752		234,274		272,586		217,668		249,188		243,248

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		19,049,927		18,669,531		17,791,550		17,309,168		17,412,499		15,787,398



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		72,008		71,954		71,754		71,703		71,674		71,652

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,920,566		1,917,990		1,913,285		1,911,031		1,909,839		1,908,721

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		863,828		785,984		671,510		587,657		481,948		460,153

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		25,024		26,090		33,505		37,252		39,613		39,551

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(44,422)		(44,422)		(42,966)		(42,960)		(42,944)		(42,927)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		2,837,004		2,757,596		2,647,088		2,564,683		2,460,130		2,437,150

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,841,963		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		991,788		995,853		999,979		1,004,169		1,008,359		1,017,902

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		11,830,414		11,630,481		11,367,894		11,162,708		11,548,540		11,299,786

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		21,538,894		20,734,414		19,876,338		19,810,084		19,222,181		18,056,445

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		2,798,269		2,695,005		2,622,942		2,529,471		2,478,373		2,456,617
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,841,963		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.66%		91.15%		90.88%		90.66%		90.49%		89.57%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.35%		12.98%		10.30%		2.75%		2.38%		2.43%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.06%		4.54%		5.44%		6.46%		7.31%		8.79%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		80.59%		82.48%		84.25%		90.79%		90.30%		88.78%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		38.25%		38.07%		36.27%		36.79%		35.89%		30.53%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.24%		18.60%		19.11%		17.82%		17.33%		16.36%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.81%		27.04%		27.62%		26.90%		26.91%		29.90%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.88%		4.80%		4.94%		4.92%		4.64%		4.71%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.82%		11.49%		12.06%		13.57%		15.22%		18.50%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257		$   17,518,964		$   17,072,024		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.04%		96.97%		96.80%		94.09%		90.93%		89.17%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (15,991,380)		$   (117,953)		$   460,749		$   (709,898)		$   118,928		$   1,747,219		$   17,148

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		1,210,589		298,939		(341,869)		247,230		321,508		(338,168)		258,482

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (14,780,791)		$   180,986		$   118,880		$   (462,668)		$   440,436		$   1,409,051		$   275,630				$   (14,480,925)		$   (14,480,925)		$   299,866		$   118,880		$   1,662,449		$   2,125,117		$   1,684,681		$   275,630

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		4.96%		3.28%		-12.38%		12.15%		43.04%		8.60%				-100.00%		-133.33%		4.14%		3.28%		12.97%		22.10%		26.29%		8.60%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266				$   -		$   -		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		78,661				-		-		-		-		78,661		78,661		78,661		78,661

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		12,714				-		-		-		-		12,714		12,714		12,714		12,714

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		91,375				-		-		-		-		91,375		91,375		91,375		91,375



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		17,478		(899)		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				-		-		(17,478)		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		10,540		1,299		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				-		-		(10,540)		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		-		431		(258)		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				-		-		(431)		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		-		28,449		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		-		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		(14,712)		7,138		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				-		-		14,712		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718

		Manual		Recoveries		-		(7,838)		4,537		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				-		-		7,838		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		(6,874)		2,601		4,273		25,802		3,560		9,181		4,373				-		-		6,874		4,273		42,916		17,114		13,554		4,373



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   35,323		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   -		$   -		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   175,070		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524				$   -		$   -		$   175,070		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		22,313		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791				-		-		22,313		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		399		657		830		1,121		-		-				-		-		399		657		830		1,121		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   -		$   -		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (5,899)		$   3,529		$   2,370		$   5,960		$   1,715		$   486		$   2,486				$   -		$   -		$   5,899		$   2,370		$   10,647		$   4,687		$   2,972		$   2,486

				Consumer installment		-		(3,117)		1,669		1,448		2,861		677		962		1,142				-		-		3,117		1,448		5,642		2,781		2,104		1,142

				Indirect automobile		-		(970)		141		829		658		697		1,016		1,231				-		-		970		829		3,602		2,944		2,247		1,231

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(2,537)		1,194		1,343		2,240		1,158		1,904		831				-		-		2,537		1,343		6,133		3,893		2,735		831

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(212)		186		26		-		9		74		-				-		-		212		26		83		83		74		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(1,422)		27		1,395		17,284		2,977		6,315		928				-		-		1,422		1,395		27,504		10,220		7,243		928

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(555)		392		163		91		137		525		100				-		-		555		163		853		762		625		100

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(14,712)		7,138		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				-		-		14,712		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(1,352)		625		727		754		470		303		362				-		-		1,352		727		1,889		1,135		665		362

				Consumer installment		-		(568)		212		356		480		516		436		321				-		-		568		356		1,753		1,273		757		321

				Indirect automobile		-		(1,072)		372		700		637		317		359		344				-		-		1,072		700		1,657		1,020		703		344

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(3,588)		2,466		1,122		605		1,224		676		684				-		-		3,588		1,122		3,189		2,584		1,360		684

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(251)		84		167		125		182		168		342				-		-		251		167		817		692		510		342

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(226)		185		41		439		904		21		85				-		-		226		41		1,449		1,010		106		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(781)		593		188		252		197		138		207				-		-		781		188		794		542		345		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(7,838)		4,537		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				-		-		7,838		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (6,874)		$   2,601		$   4,273		$   25,802		$   3,560		$   9,181		$   4,373				$   -		$   -		$   6,874		$   4,273		$   42,916		$   17,114		$   13,554		$   4,373



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   -		$   59,921		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866				$   -		$   -		$   59,921		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027				-		-		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		226		840		544		258		1,348		783				-		-		226		840		544		258		1,348		783

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		4,874		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974				-		-		4,874		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   70,796		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650				$   -		$   -		$   70,796		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.12%		0.70%		0.10%		0.27%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.12%		0.31%		0.17%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.95%		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.95%		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.34%		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.34%		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES

				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029		$   1,627,477		$   1,879,788		$   1,839,921		$   827,392

				Consumer installment		-		-		229,411		257,097		306,995		450,810		575,782		520,592

				Indirect automobile		-		-		397,373		482,637		580,083		682,396		739,543		937,736

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		841,347		880,216		916,353		995,942		748,853		547,328

				Muncipal		-		-		647,578		659,228		659,403		725,669		731,508		749,633

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		780,328		706,379		687,841		710,890		690,584		661,845

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		1,527,883		1,533,234		1,606,710		1,628,255		1,641,744		1,628,367

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		6,051,472		5,616,826		5,300,006		5,116,252		4,804,420		4,516,451

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		2,898,978		2,853,159		2,796,057		2,753,591		2,730,802		2,704,762

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,038		$   930		$   521		$   459		$   591		$   575

				Consumer installment		-		-		28		27		32		36		42		4

				Indirect automobile		-		-		1,647		1,931		2,277		2,689		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		159

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		898		501		506		510		919		925

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		46,025		59,398		36,707		56,417		5,252		5,587

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		31,570		33,324		38,800		28,777		30,253		22,775

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   81,206		$   96,111		$   78,843		$   88,888		$   37,057		$   30,025

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   805		$   854		$   849		$   1,002		$   1,034		$   334

				Consumer installment		-		-		43		53		56		64		67		105

				Indirect automobile		-		-		301		321		461		482		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		301		706		707		709		307		289

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		7,103		2,233		1,401		19,942		1,878		2,415

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		2,515		2,818		2,671		4,477		2,231		3,078

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   11,068		$   6,985		$   6,145		$   26,676		$   5,517		$   6,221

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   92,274		$   103,096		$   84,988		$   115,564		$   42,574		$   36,246





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES

				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205		$   1,368,661		$   1,845,900		$   1,789,709		$   774,956

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		1,002,463		893,387		869,581		838,267		801,273		785,770

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		6,891,556		6,805,583		6,624,154		6,189,269		5,784,754		5,772,834

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		4,657,358		4,507,148		4,794,672		4,989,617		5,643,133		4,353,733

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		643,502		778,939		616,896		452,350		643,502		212,667		1,131,128

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		100,750		135,213		108,541		151,501		108,704		106,885

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		285,537		202,134		260,369		262,947		285,537		162,917		168,561

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		19		-		-		239

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		2		4		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   929,039		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,004		$   24,265		$   27,380				$   -		$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   22,896		$   23,868		$   25,822		$   27,380

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		2,461,092		2,145,403		879,481		467,188		398,284		419,260				-		-		2,304,119		2,145,403		541,776		428,386		408,772		419,260

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		244		249		249		249		249		249				-		-		246		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		811,234		910,834		1,024,335		1,160,585		1,281,980		1,359,651				-		-		860,759		910,834		1,206,014		1,267,015		1,320,815		1,359,651

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		18,225		19,225		20,112		21,619		21,576		22,839				-		-		18,722		19,225		21,533		22,010		22,208		22,839

		GL		Other investments		-		-		27,620		27,516		31,552		64,656		79,143		73,972				-		-		27,568		27,516		62,253		72,561		76,557		73,972

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		1,705,167		1,284,821		1,281,762		1,507,481		1,614,080		1,587,131				-		-		1,496,155		1,284,821		1,497,051		1,569,337		1,600,606		1,587,131

		Manual		Loans		-		-		14,549,104		14,453,975		14,752,664		14,688,317		13,915,406		12,712,997				-		-		14,501,802		14,453,975		14,018,582		13,772,102		13,308,960		12,712,997

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023		$   18,010,155		$   17,930,099		$   17,334,983		$   16,203,479				$   -		$   -		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023		$   17,370,354		$   17,155,528		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268		$   5,970,672		$   5,782,163		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920				$   -		$   -		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268		$   5,227,399		$   4,977,833		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		3,314,334		3,182,245		2,968,596		2,718,315		2,441,305		2,287,947				-		-		3,248,655		3,182,245		2,605,349		2,483,383		2,364,626		2,287,947

		GL		MMDA		-		-		4,872,500		4,761,279		4,534,243		4,273,899		4,221,906		4,004,644				-		-		4,817,197		4,761,279		4,259,467		4,167,207		4,113,275		4,004,644

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		876,887		823,039		793,414		749,314		692,382		643,422				-		-		850,112		823,039		719,916		695,238		667,902		643,422

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		780,385		812,332		848,406		897,922		966,907		1,011,012				-		-		796,270		812,332		930,746		958,393		988,960		1,011,012

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,224,880		1,254,078		1,261,194		1,376,228		1,504,227		1,613,197				-		-		1,239,398		1,254,078		1,438,056		1,497,440		1,558,711		1,613,197

				Retail CDs		-		-		2,005,265		2,066,410		2,109,600		2,274,150		2,471,134		2,624,209				-		-		2,035,668		2,066,410		2,368,802		2,455,833		2,547,671		2,624,209

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		1,000		1,000		1,140		1,933		2,043		61,190				-		-		1,000		1,000		16,494		21,650		31,617		61,190

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		17,944,457		17,246,241		16,377,665		15,799,774		14,890,348		13,702,332				-		-		17,597,278		17,246,241		15,197,427		14,801,144		14,296,340		13,702,332

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		6,883		9,284		9,929		10,483		12,452		15,637				-		-		8,077		9,284		12,115		12,849		14,045		15,637

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		48,910		48,951		127,797		799,034		1,212,537		1,267,303				-		-		48,931		48,951		849,546		1,091,885		1,239,920		1,267,303

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		376,376		376,260		376,295		272,443		269,300		269,454				-		-		376,318		376,260		297,023		270,407		269,377		269,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		125,068		124,574		124,091		123,604		123,120		127,731				-		-		124,823		124,574		124,632		124,814		125,426		127,731

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		557,237		559,069		638,112		1,205,564		1,617,409		1,680,125				-		-		558,149		559,069		1,283,316		1,499,955		1,648,768		1,680,125

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310		$   17,015,777		$   17,005,338		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457				$   -		$   -		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310		$   16,480,743		$   16,301,099		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		3.14%		3.75%		7.09%		9.80%		10.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.14%		7.79%		9.20%		10.34%		10.92%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		10,185,917		9,957,406		9,781,713		9,942,099		9,745,968		8,433,897

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.91%		68.20%		67.55%		66.53%		67.20%		64.41%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.21%		4.17%		4.23%		4.25%		4.34%		4.86%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		1,598,066		1,385,523		1,389,600		1,383,088		1,316,934		1,290,102

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		3,739,492		4,084,977		4,140,179		4,419,185		4,475,040		3,420,095

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		4,848,359		4,486,906		4,251,934		4,139,826		3,953,994		3,723,700



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		4,594,874		4,642,399		4,699,212		5,001,494		4,757,189		4,660,209

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.09%		31.80%		32.45%		33.47%		32.80%		35.59%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		3.83%		3.86%		3.90%		3.97%		4.08%		4.47%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		619,942		358,298		588,397		474,904		275,399		481,525

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		3.68%		3.64%		3.77%		3.78%		3.88%		4.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		291,386		242,328		196,506		394,056		196,737		436,891

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		3.90%		4.03%		4.14%		4.27%		4.55%		4.75%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		911,328		600,626		784,903		868,960		472,136		918,416

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.80%		3.86%		4.00%		4.16%		4.55%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   (24)		$   12		$   12		$   13		$   13		$   45		$   76				$   -		$   -		$   24		$   12		$   147		$   134		$   121		$   76

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		(1,115)		594		521		251		152		122		1,210				-		-		1,115		521		1,735		1,484		1,332		1,210

				Time deposits in other banks		-		(2)		1		1		1		1		1		1				-		-		2		1		4		3		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(11,362)		5,244		6,118		6,398		7,260		9,346		10,082				-		-		11,362		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,428		10,082

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		176		178		190		202		198		199				-		-		354		178		789		599		397		199

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(22,600)		11,773		10,827		9,705		10,365		14,053		13,637				-		-		22,600		10,827		47,760		38,055		27,690		13,637

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		157,112		161,473		163,532		163,352		162,617		158,636				-		-		318,585		161,473		648,137		484,605		321,253		158,636

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (35,103)		$   174,912		$   179,130		$   180,090		$   181,345		$   186,382		$   183,841				$   -		$   -		$   354,042		$   179,130		$   731,658		$   551,568		$   370,223		$   183,841



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   (10,589)		$   4,462		$   6,127		$   4,688		$   6,525		$   9,576		$   6,562				$   -		$   -		$   10,589		$   6,127		$   27,351		$   22,663		$   16,138		$   6,562



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(1,742)		$   816		$   926		$   1,091		$   1,394		$   1,265		$   2,774				$   -		$   -		$   1,742		$   926		$   6,524		$   5,433		$   4,039		2,774

		GL		MMDA		-		(3,906)		1,908		1,998		2,326		2,823		3,764		9,748				-		-		3,906		1,998		18,661		16,335		13,512		9,748

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(246)		122		124		143		112		94		210				-		-		246		124		559		416		304		210

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(2,296)		1,015		1,281		1,781		2,473		3,038		3,631				-		-		2,296		1,281		10,923		9,142		6,669		3,631

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(4,369)		1,906		2,463		3,520		5,011		6,098		7,433				-		-		4,369		2,463		22,062		18,542		13,531		7,433

				Retail CDs		-		(6,665)		2,921		3,744		5,301		7,484		9,136		11,064				-		-		6,665		3,744		32,985		27,684		20,200		11,064

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(14)		8		6		9		9		14		306				-		-		14		6		338		329		320		306

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		(12,573)		5,775		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				-		-		12,573		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		(12)		5		7		8		9		25		40				-		-		12		7		82		74		65		40

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(385)		193		192		245		661		1,686		5,109				-		-		385		192		7,701		7,456		6,795		5,109

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(9,321)		4,683		4,638		4,635		3,558		3,487		3,511				-		-		9,321		4,638		15,191		10,556		6,998		3,511

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(2,581)		1,243		1,338		1,569		1,346		1,733		2,061				-		-		2,581		1,338		6,709		5,140		3,794		2,061

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(12,299)		6,124		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				-		-		12,299		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   (24,872)		$   11,899		$   12,973		$   15,327		$   17,396		$   21,204		$   34,823				$   -		$   -		$   24,872		$   12,973		$   88,750		$   73,423		$   56,027		$   34,823



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   (10,231)		$   163,013		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   -		$   -		$   329,170		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.24%		0.24%		0.26%		0.26%		0.75%		1.12%				0.00%		0.00%		0.24%		0.24%		0.64%		0.75%		0.94%		1.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.12%		1.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.10%		0.32%		0.46%		0.66%		1.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		1.63%		1.60%		1.60%		1.62%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		1.63%		1.61%		1.61%		1.62%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.59%		2.72%		2.48%		2.49%		2.93%		2.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.66%		2.72%		2.74%		2.81%		2.96%		2.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.87%		3.75%		3.76%		3.72%		3.69%		3.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.81%		3.75%		3.66%		3.64%		3.59%		3.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.77%		3.42%		3.01%		2.74%		3.50%		3.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.05%		3.42%		3.19%		3.24%		3.48%		3.46%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.33%		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.43%		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.33%		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.43%		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.58%		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.71%		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.12%		0.15%		0.20%		0.21%		0.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.11%		0.12%		0.25%		0.29%		0.34%		0.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.17%		0.20%		0.26%		0.36%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.17%		0.44%		0.52%		0.66%		0.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.07%		0.06%		0.05%		0.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.08%		0.08%		0.09%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.64%		0.84%		1.10%		1.26%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.58%		0.64%		1.17%		1.27%		1.36%		1.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.62%		0.80%		1.11%		1.45%		1.63%		1.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.71%		0.80%		1.53%		1.65%		1.75%		1.85%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.58%		0.73%		1.00%		1.31%		1.49%		1.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.66%		0.73%		1.39%		1.51%		1.59%		1.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		3.21%		2.43%		3.14%		1.85%		2.76%		2.01%				0.00%		0.00%		2.82%		2.43%		2.05%		2.03%		2.04%		2.01%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.21%		0.25%		0.34%		0.47%		0.58%		1.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.25%		0.59%		0.68%		0.79%		1.01%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.31%		0.32%		0.34%		0.81%		1.03%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.31%		0.68%		0.77%		0.93%		1.03%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.58%		1.59%		0.76%		0.33%		0.56%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		1.59%		0.91%		0.91%		1.10%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.99%		5.00%		4.90%		5.20%		5.21%		5.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.99%		5.00%		5.11%		5.21%		5.22%		5.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.99%		4.36%		5.03%		4.33%		5.66%		6.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.17%		4.36%		5.38%		5.50%		6.08%		6.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.41%		4.48%		4.03%		1.84%		1.72%		2.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.48%		2.31%		2.07%		2.15%		2.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.46%		0.55%		0.62%		0.75%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.46%		0.79%		0.87%		0.99%		1.24%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.17%		3.39%		3.43%		3.40%		3.57%		3.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.27%		3.39%		3.42%		3.42%		3.45%		3.32%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.34%		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.45%		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.49%		3.72%		3.87%		3.88%		4.10%		4.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.60%		3.72%		4.05%		4.12%		4.25%		4.40%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.06%		4.28%		4.18%		4.11%		4.33%		4.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.17%		4.28%		4.31%		4.35%		4.49%		4.66%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.25%		3.44%		3.54%		3.49%		3.61%		3.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.34%		3.44%		3.54%		3.55%		3.58%		3.54%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.90%		105.93%		105.84%		105.44%		105.01%		105.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.92%		105.93%		105.40%		105.24%		105.14%		105.34%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.39%		-0.85%		-0.02%		101.03%		1.46%		4.70%		-87.14%				3.74%		3.74%		1.87%		2.94%		3.16%		3.15%		3.37%		3.25%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.17%		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.58%		4.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.30%		4.44%		4.49%		4.55%		4.71%		4.85%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.16%		0.22%		0.30%		0.39%		0.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.16%		0.39%		0.45%		0.54%		0.71%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (213,289)		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				-		-		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		50		1,463		-				-		-		-		-		1,513		1,513		1,463		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		11,388		(749)		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				-		-		(11,388)		(10,639)		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		603		-		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				-		-		(603)		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		53		268		1,294		1,443				-		-		-		-		3,058		3,005		2,737		1,443

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		235		470		2,043		548				-		-		-		-		3,296		3,061		2,591		548

		Manual		(Gain) loss on sale of premises		-		500		(236)		(264)		(30)		(97)		281		470				-		-		(500)		(264)		624		654		751		470

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		(2,496)		206		2,290		(2,049)		(222)		(2,933)		(5,283)				-		-		2,496		2,290		(10,488)		(8,438)		(8,216)		(5,283)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		9,995		(779)		(9,216)		7,710		734		10,187		19,883				-		-		(9,995)		(9,216)		38,513		30,804		30,070		19,883



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (203,294)		$   87,548		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   -		$   -		$   203,294		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		69,791,670		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				0		0		69,764,923		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.25		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.91		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   -		$   -		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.03%		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.63%		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.94%		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   -		$   -		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   -		$   -		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.66%		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.66%		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.46%		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.41%		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 1Q20 Merger and conversion charges is nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (284,559)		$   135,761		$   148,798		$   151,116		$   153,692		$   155,768		$   138,053				$   -		$   -		$   284,559		$   148,798		$   598,629		$   447,513		$   293,821		$   138,053

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		44		(895)		(540)				-		-		-		-		(1,391)		(1,391)		(1,435)		(540)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		(50)		(1,463)		-				-		-		-		-		(1,513)		(1,513)		(1,463)		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		(53)		(268)		(1,294)		(1,443)				-		-		-		-		(3,058)		(3,005)		(2,737)		(1,443)

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		(235)		(470)		(2,043)		(548)				-		-		-		-		(3,296)		(3,061)		(2,591)		(548)

		Manual		Gain (loss) on sale of premises		-		(500)		236		264		30		97		(281)		(470)				-		-		500		264		(624)		(654)		(751)		(470)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (285,059)		$   135,997		$   149,062		$   150,858		$   153,045		$   149,792		$   135,052				$   -		$   -		$   285,059		$   149,062		$   588,747		$   437,889		$   284,844		$   135,052



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (326,829)		$   161,852		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   -		$   -		$   326,829		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(207,213)		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		-		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (534,042)		$   251,092		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   -		$   -		$   534,042		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (329,170)		$   163,013		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   -		$   -		$   329,170		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   (207,213)		$   89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				$   -		$   -		$   207,213		$   117,973		$   446,500		$   334,357		$   175,339		$   54,379

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (536,383)		$   252,253		$   284,130		$   276,906		$   322,967		$   286,138		$   203,397				$   -		$   -		$   536,383		$   284,130		$   1,089,408		$   812,502		$   489,535		$   203,397

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		(11)		(1)		12		-		-		(14)		9				-		-		11		12		(5)		(5)		(5)		9

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		603		-		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				-		-		(603)		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		11,388		(749)		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				-		-		(11,388)		10,639		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (524,403)		$   251,503		$   272,900		$   286,407		$   323,276		$   293,268		$   225,571				$   -		$   -		$   524,403		$   294,178		$   1,128,522		$   842,115		$   518,839		$   225,571



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.28%		54.07%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.28%		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		138.74%		54.07%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.36%		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150				$   -		$   -		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947				-		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955				-		-		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248				$   -		$   -		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				-		-		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (223,486)		$   110,670		$   112,816		$   112,964		$   119,562		$   120,330		$   118,375				$   -		$   -		$   223,486		$   112,816		$   471,231		$   358,267		$   238,705		$   118,375

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		27,853		(3,949)		(23,904)		1,847		487		86,805		35,997				-		-		(27,853)		(23,904)		125,136		123,289		122,802		35,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(32,909)		16,171		16,738		15,659		15,265		14,468		17,773				-		-		32,909		16,738		63,165		47,506		32,241		17,773

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(80,537)		37,814		42,723		38,668		39,718		40,423		41,621				-		-		80,537		42,723		160,430		121,762		82,044		41,621

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(19,170)		9,050		10,120		10,958		11,955		11,679		10,347				-		-		19,170		10,120		44,939		33,981		22,026		10,347

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(20,481)		10,280		10,201		9,608		9,716		8,919		10,797				-		-		20,481		10,201		39,040		29,432		19,716		10,797

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(38,473)		18,763		19,710		25,806		21,517		27,997		30,645				-		-		38,473		19,710		105,965		80,159		58,642		30,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(158,661)		75,907		82,754		85,040		82,906		89,018		93,410				-		-		158,661		82,754		350,374		265,334		182,428		93,410

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(125,587)		54,883		70,704		41,736		51,434		(41,025)		6,741				-		-		125,587		70,704		58,886		17,150		(34,284)		6,741

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(32,652)		14,196		18,456		13,992		13,453		(8,582)		275				-		-		32,652		18,456		19,138		5,146		(8,307)		275

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (92,935)		$   40,687		$   52,248		$   27,744		$   37,981		$   (32,443)		$   6,466				$   -		$   -		$   92,935		$   52,248		$   39,748		$   12,004		$   (25,977)		$   6,466

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446		$   16,205,572		$   14,871,528		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419				$   8,416,032		$   11,221,376		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446		$   14,588,574		$   14,049,574		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.88%		59.84%		63.88%		66.12%		61.49%		66.04%		68.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.88%		63.88%		65.56%		65.39%		67.33%		68.61%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.37%		0.42%		0.38%		0.41%		0.42%		0.54%				0.00%		0.00%		0.39%		0.42%		0.43%		0.45%		0.48%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.74%		2.07%		2.09%		2.22%		2.57%		2.81%				0.00%		0.00%		1.90%		2.07%		2.40%		2.52%		2.69%		2.81%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.65%		1.70%		1.81%		2.15%		2.28%				0.00%		0.00%		1.51%		1.65%		1.97%		2.07%		2.21%		2.28%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.93%		1.31%		0.68%		1.02%		-0.94%		0.19%				0.00%		0.00%		1.11%		1.31%		0.27%		0.11%		-0.38%		0.19%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (41,517)		$   22,533		$   18,984		$   19,908		$   20,393		$   24,302		$   17,756				$   -		$   -		$   41,517		$   18,984		$   82,359		$   62,451		$   42,058		$   17,756

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(1,094)		5,647		(4,553)		(1,621)		15,051		423		1,997				-		-		1,094		(4,553)		15,850		17,471		2,420		1,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(166,695)		69,055		97,640		94,109		137,583		104,195		34,369				-		-		166,695		97,640		370,256		276,147		138,564		34,369

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(94,636)		44,798		49,838		50,165		53,500		50,003		31,097				-		-		94,636		49,838		184,765		134,600		81,100		31,097

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(3,029)		1,553		1,476		1,577		1,676		1,953		1,504				-		-		3,029		1,476		6,710		5,133		3,457		1,504

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(2,981)		1,435		1,546		1,534		2,349		1,406		986				-		-		2,981		1,546		6,275		4,741		2,392		986

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(15,827)		7,638		8,189		7,442		7,889		6,949		5,875				-		-		15,827		8,189		28,155		20,713		12,824		5,875

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(116,473)		55,424		61,049		60,718		65,414		60,311		39,462				-		-		116,473		61,049		225,905		165,187		99,773		39,462

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(90,645)		30,517		60,128		54,920		77,511		67,763		10,666				-		-		90,645		60,128		210,860		155,940		78,429		10,666

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(19,035)		6,408		12,627		11,535		16,112		14,231		2,408				-		-		19,035		12,627		44,286		32,751		16,639		2,408

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (71,610)		$   24,109		$   47,501		$   43,385		$   61,399		$   53,532		$   8,258				$   -		$   -		$   71,610		$   47,501		$   166,574		$   123,189		$   61,790		$   8,258

		Manual		Production		0		0		2,392,819		2,636,079		2,808,732		2,916,490		2,670,445		1,358,972				5,028,898		5,028,898		5,028,898		2,636,079		9,754,639		6,945,907		4,029,417		1,358,972

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		3.09%		2.85%		2.88%		3.02%		3.31%		3.67%				2.96%		2.96%		2.96%		2.85%		3.15%		3.26%		3.43%		3.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497				$   -		$   -		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		61.07%		74.10%		45.74%		48.07%		44.49%		56.41%				67.90%		67.90%		67.90%		74.10%		47.58%		48.33%		48.51%		56.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		15.69%		14.14%		15.66%		17.68%		21.73%		22.52%				14.88%		14.88%		14.88%		14.14%		18.88%		20.18%		22.00%		22.52%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		2.77%		3.95%		4.34%		3.92%		3.53%		2.88%				3.39%		3.39%		3.39%		3.95%		3.79%		3.57%		3.31%		2.88%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		282		274		275		267		259		267				-		-		282		274		275		267		259		267

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,485		$   9,621		$   10,214		$   10,923		$   10,311		$   5,090

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   85.49		$   173.36		$   157.76		$   229.96		$   206.69		$   30.93

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.94%		60.51%		52.35%		53.25%		41.41%		46.94%		75.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.94%		52.35%		49.91%		48.79%		55.24%		75.71%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.91%		61.01%		57.11%		49.30%		41.11%		44.14%		54.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.91%		57.11%		45.92%		44.80%		47.59%		54.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (18,626)		$   8,720		$   9,906		$   9,017		$   6,546		$   5,026		$   3,302				$   -		$   -		$   18,626		$   9,906		$   23,891		$   14,874		$   8,328		$   3,302

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		300		(155)		(145)		1,673		495		403		(9)				-		-		(300)		(145)		2,562		889		394		(9)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(2,313)		1,333		980		1,113		1,064		727		960				-		-		2,313		980		3,864		2,751		1,687		960

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(608)		278		330		296		266		209		210				-		-		608		330		981		685		419		210

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2)		1		1		1		1		1		1				-		-		2		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(117)		68		49		101		73		55		41				-		-		117		49		270		169		96		41

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(63)		30		33		26		28		88		34				-		-		63		33		176		150		122		34

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(790)		377		413		424		368		353		286				-		-		790		413		1,431		1,007		639		286

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(20,449)		9,831		10,618		8,033		6,747		4,997		3,985				-		-		20,449		10,618		23,762		15,729		8,982		3,985

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(4,294)		2,064		2,230		1,687		1,431		1,049		837				-		-		4,294		2,230		5,004		3,317		1,886		837

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (16,155)		$   7,767		$   8,388		$   6,346		$   5,316		$   3,948		$   3,148				$   -		$   -		$   16,155		$   8,388		$   18,758		$   12,412		$   7,096		$   3,148

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576		$   4,402,854		$   4,283,381		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886				$   7,477,351		$   7,477,351		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576		$   13,853,652		$   9,450,798		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		3.63%		3.53%		3.48%		3.53%		3.73%		4.40%				3.58%		3.58%		3.58%		3.53%		3.69%		3.79%		4.01%		4.40%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		12,303		14,660		16,712		16,657		11,573		7,629				26,963		26,963		26,963		14,660		52,571		35,859		19,202		7,629

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		109		110		100		97		95		88				-		-		109		110		100		97		95		88

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500				$   -		$   -		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		14		15		15		12		14		17				15		15		15		15		14		14		15		17

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.75%		3.79%		4.19%		4.84%		6.14%		6.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.79%		5.16%		5.71%		6.38%		6.71%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (29,517)		$   12,882		$   16,635		$   14,909		$   8,966		$   7,034		$   2,181				$   -		$   -		$   29,517		$   16,635		$   33,090		$   18,181		$   9,215		$   2,181

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		1,154		(607)		(547)		(2,997)		4,297		2,322		(903)				-		-		(1,154)		(547)		2,719		5,716		1,419		(903)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(5,288)		2,677		2,611		1,247		5,106		1,570		1,277				-		-		5,288		2,611		9,200		7,953		2,847		1,277

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(2,319)		937		1,382		1,233		1,572		2,612		1,476				-		-		2,319		1,382		6,893		5,660		4,088		1,476

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(238)		132		106		100		97		97		97				-		-		238		106		391		291		194		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(1)		-		1		1		4		15		13				-		-		1		1		33		32		28		13

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(579)		284		295		363		595		359		515				-		-		579		295		1,832		1,469		874		515

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(3,137)		1,353		1,784		1,697		2,268		3,083		2,101				-		-		3,137		1,784		9,149		7,452		5,184		2,101

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(32,822)		14,813		18,009		17,456		7,507		3,199		2,260				-		-		32,822		18,009		30,422		12,966		5,459		2,260

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(6,893)		3,111		3,782		3,666		1,577		671		475				-		-		6,893		3,782		6,389		2,723		1,146		475

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (25,929)		$   11,702		$   14,227		$   13,790		$   5,930		$   2,528		$   1,785				$   -		$   -		$   25,929		$   14,227		$   24,033		$   10,243		$   4,313		$   1,785

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   75,916		$   375,078		$   22,549		$   35,477		$   1,050,466		$   22,656				$   450,994		$   450,994		$   450,994		$   375,078		$   1,131,148		$   1,108,599		$   1,073,122		$   22,656

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		1.17%		1.22%		5.11%		4.00%		1.02%		6.97%				1.21%		1.21%		1.21%		1.22%		1.31%		1.24%		1.15%		6.97%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   27,010		$   14,565		$   4,524		$   46,854		$   12,571		$   25,081				$   41,575		$   41,575		$   41,575		$   14,565		$   89,030		$   84,506		$   37,652		$   25,081

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		110.56%		112.06%		113.06%		111.39%		109.44%		110.24%				111.09%		111.09%		111.09%		112.06%		110.88%		110.76%		109.97%		110.24%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203				$   -		$   -		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   75,046		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232				$   -		$   -		$   75,046		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.01%		8.70%		9.27%		10.50%		16.12%		35.83%		60.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.01%		9.27%		21.63%		28.51%		42.98%		60.76%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.25%		8.70%		9.73%		10.28%		16.98%		36.52%		44.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.25%		9.73%		21.25%		28.08%		39.31%		44.25%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (13,683)		$   7,047		$   6,636		$   6,658		$   7,071		$   7,122		$   6,331				$   -		$   -		$   13,683		$   6,636		$   27,182		$   20,524		$   13,453		$   6,331

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		236		(794)		558		(412)		(2,648)		(1,792)		3,965				-		-		(236)		558		(887)		(475)		2,173		3,965

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(8)		4		4		15		-		-		-				-		-		8		4		15		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(3,390)		1,678		1,712		2,104		1,642		1,921		1,542				-		-		3,390		1,712		7,209		5,105		3,463		1,542

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(154)		76		78		73		76		77		79				-		-		154		78		305		232		156		79

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(181)		94		87		79		84		119		117				-		-		181		87		399		320		236		117

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(1,773)		852		921		981		934		886		1,056				-		-		1,773		921		3,857		2,876		1,942		1,056

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(5,498)		2,700		2,798		3,237		2,736		3,003		2,794				-		-		5,498		2,798		11,770		8,533		5,797		2,794

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(8,429)		5,145		3,284		3,848		6,983		5,911		(428)				-		-		8,429		3,284		16,314		12,466		5,483		(428)

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,769)		1,083		686		828		1,464		1,240		(93)				-		-		1,769		686		3,439		2,611		1,147		(93)

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (6,660)		$   4,062		$   2,598		$   3,020		$   5,519		$   4,671		$   (335)				$   -		$   -		$   6,660		$   2,598		$   12,875		$   9,855		$   4,336		$   (335)

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   773,481		$   716,097		$   730,089		$   757,656		$   742,663		$   673,442				$   372,395		$   496,526		$   744,789		$   716,097		$   725,963		$   724,587		$   708,053		$   673,442

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   514,394		$   461,164		$   428,638		$   449,634		$   438,839		$   413,812				$   975,558		$   975,558		$   975,558		$   461,164		$   1,730,923		$   1,302,285		$   852,651		$   413,812

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		3.13%		3.16%		3.29%		3.37%		3.54%		4.24%				3.14%		3.14%		3.14%		3.16%		3.60%		3.70%		3.88%		4.24%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		2.67%		1.86%		2.10%		3.67%		3.20%		-0.26%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		2.11%		1.47%		1.65%		2.90%		2.53%		-0.20%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		40.16%		38.29%		42.14%		48.51%		38.69%		42.17%		44.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.16%		42.14%		43.28%		41.58%		43.09%		44.13%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (326,829)		$   161,852		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   -		$   -		$   326,829		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		28,449		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		-		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(207,213)		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		-		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(181,490)		85,505		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				-		-		181,490		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,593)		10,812		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				-		-		22,593		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(23,761)		11,877		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				-		-		23,761		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(56,715)		27,567		29,148		34,618		30,963		36,279		38,125				-		-		56,715		29,148		139,985		105,367		74,404		38,125

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(284,559)		135,761		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				-		-		284,559		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(277,932)		115,189		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				-		-		277,932		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(64,643)		26,862		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				-		-		64,643		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (213,289)		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (124,962)		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (115,746)		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.80		$   1.36		$   1.68		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.80		$   3.78		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		69,391,734		69,252,307		69,230,667		69,191,778		69,247,661				-		-		-		69,391,734		69,256,020		69,243,280		69,235,117		69,247,661

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				-		-		-		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				-		-		-		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   57.81		$   39.53		$   27.81		$   29.82		$   43.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   57.81		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   36.60		$   22.37		$   19.91		$   17.12		$   17.89				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   36.60		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.89

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		460,744		394,641		359,059		470,151		461,692				-		-		-		460,744		420,874		429,758		465,955		461,692

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		87.10%		39.71%		38.37%		46.72%		39.35%		22.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		39.71%		37.90%		37.74%		32.14%		22.83%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.59%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		133.99%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865				-		-		-		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		765		748		734		692		689				-		-		-		765		748		734		692		689

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		12		12		11		9		9				-		-		-		12		12		11		9		9

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		29		24		33		42		44				-		-		-		29		24		33		42		44

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		70		71		71		70		72				-		-		-		70		71		71		70		72

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679				-		-		-		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		165		164		170		170		170				-		-		-		165		164		170		170		170

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020		0		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (171,157)		$   171,157		$   171,971		$   172,351		$   175,345		$   171,242				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   171,157		$   690,909		$   518,938		$   346,587		$   171,242

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(6,118)		6,118		6,398		7,259		9,347		10,082				-		-		-		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,429		10,082

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(141)		141		150		159		157		157				-		-		-		141		623		473		314		157

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(522)		522		252		153		123		1,211				-		-		-		522		1,739		1,487		1,334		1,211

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		(12)		12		12		12		46		76				-		-		-		12		146		134		122		76

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(177,950)		177,950		178,783		179,934		185,018		182,768				-		-		-		177,950		726,503		547,720		367,786		182,768



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(6,798)		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				-		-		-		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(6,175)		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				-		-		-		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(12,973)		12,973		15,327		17,396		21,204		34,823				-		-		-		12,973		88,750		73,423		56,027		34,823



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(164,977)		164,977		163,456		162,538		163,814		147,945				-		-		-		164,977		637,753		474,297		311,759		147,945

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		16,579		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				-		-		-		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		11,839		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				-		-		-		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		173		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				-		-		-		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		28,591		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		-		-		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(193,568)		193,568		164,966		144,856		75,653		106,898		-		-		-		-		193,568		492,373		327,407		182,551		106,898

																						7,574

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(10,829)		10,829		11,465		10,914		9,922		11,844				-		-		-		10,829		44,145		32,680		21,766		11,844

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(98,486)		98,486		95,192		138,627		104,925		35,333				-		-		-		98,486		374,077		278,885		140,258		35,333

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(1,016)		1,016		965		1,039		949		961				-		-		-		1,016		3,914		2,949		1,910		961

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		12		(12)		-		-		14		(9)				-		-		-		(12)		5		5		5		(9)

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(7,654)		7,654		4,521		8,438		5,150		6,250				-		-		-		7,654		24,359		19,838		11,400		6,250

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(117,973)		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		-		-		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(95,985)		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				-		-		-		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(11,781)		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				-		-		-		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(11,884)		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				-		-		-		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(547)		547		1,156		802		950		2,198				-		-		-		547		5,106		3,950		3,148		2,198

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(1,431)		1,431		3,267		966		1,455		2,358				-		-		-		1,431		8,046		4,779		3,813		2,358

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(4,126)		4,126		4,190		4,190		5,601		5,631				-		-		-		4,126		19,612		15,422		11,232		5,631

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				-		-		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(23,044)		23,044		26,005		25,049		27,378		27,398				-		-		-		23,044		105,830		79,825		54,776		27,398

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(148,798)		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				-		-		-		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(162,743)		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				-		-		-		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(37,781)		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				-		-		-		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (124,962)		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (282,950)		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.17%		2.17%		1.70%		2.03%		3.36%		3.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.17%		2.52%		2.80%		3.31%		3.24%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.18%		4.18%		3.63%		4.41%		17.83%		13.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.18%		7.19%		9.02%		15.62%		13.22%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.31%		-0.11%		0.55%		1.45%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.31%		0.68%		0.95%		1.17%		0.87%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.88%		1.85%		1.94%		1.99%		1.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.88%		1.87%		1.88%		1.85%		1.69%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.31%		2.24%		3.19%		2.53%		1.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.31%		2.32%		2.35%		1.89%		1.21%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.92%		3.02%		3.07%		3.13%		3.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.92%		3.06%		3.07%		3.07%		3.01%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.77%		-0.12%		0.60%		1.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.74%		0.73%		1.18%		1.80%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.22%		23.22%		25.17%		22.66%		21.08%		16.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.22%		23.00%		21.73%		19.53%		16.80%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   224,159		$   203,349		$   257,026		$   292,899		$   255,312

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		2,534,969		1,913,957		494,765		428,560		396,844

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		859,652		982,879		1,117,436		1,238,896		1,353,040

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		27,620		28,202		47,329		76,453		81,754

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,509,528		1,167,659		1,414,889		1,736,397		1,398,229



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		14,599,805		14,480,925		14,943,593		14,503,157		13,094,106

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(178,570)		(199,422)		(231,924)		(208,793)		(149,524)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		14,421,235		14,281,503		14,711,669		14,294,364		12,944,582



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		231,550		222,890		231,278		230,118		231,347

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		176,575		176,467		175,605		175,011		176,239

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		22,367		33,314		53,039		56,306		24,196

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		414,529		416,310		348,428		311,454		323,827

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,804,776		$   6,151,070		$   5,909,316		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		11,071,097		10,806,753		10,154,490		9,993,950		9,618,365

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		17,875,873		16,957,823		16,063,806		15,589,818		13,844,618

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		9,320		11,641		9,103		12,879		15,160

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		425,231		425,155		875,255		1,418,336		1,543,371

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		124,833		124,345		123,860		123,375		122,890

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		19,476		18,903		18,111

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		234,274		272,586		217,668		249,188		243,248

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		18,669,531		17,791,550		17,309,168		17,412,499		15,787,398



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		71,954		71,754		71,703		71,674		71,652

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,917,990		1,913,285		1,911,031		1,909,839		1,908,721

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		785,984		671,510		587,657		481,948		460,153

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		26,090		33,505		37,252		39,613		39,551

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(44,422)		(42,966)		(42,960)		(42,944)		(42,927)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		2,757,596		2,647,088		2,564,683		2,460,130		2,437,150

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		995,853		999,979		1,004,169		1,008,359		1,017,902

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		11,630,481		11,367,894		11,162,708		11,548,540		11,299,786

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		20,734,414		19,876,338		19,810,084		19,222,181		18,056,445

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		2,695,005		2,622,942		2,529,471		2,478,373		2,456,617
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		91.15%		90.88%		90.66%		90.49%		89.57%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.98%		10.30%		2.75%		2.38%		2.43%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.54%		5.44%		6.46%		7.31%		8.79%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		82.48%		84.25%		90.79%		90.30%		88.78%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		38.07%		36.27%		36.79%		35.89%		30.53%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.60%		19.11%		17.82%		17.33%		16.36%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.04%		27.62%		26.90%		26.91%		29.90%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.80%		4.94%		4.92%		4.64%		4.71%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.49%		12.06%		13.57%		15.22%		18.50%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,435,257		$   17,518,964		$   17,072,024		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		96.97%		96.80%		94.09%		90.93%		89.17%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (16,109,333)		$   460,749		$   (709,898)		$   118,928		$   1,747,219		$   17,148

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		1,509,528		(341,869)		247,230		321,508		(338,168)		258,482

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (14,599,805)		$   118,880		$   (462,668)		$   440,436		$   1,409,051		$   275,630				$   (14,480,925)		$   (14,480,925)		$   (14,480,925)		$   118,880		$   1,662,449		$   2,125,117		$   1,684,681		$   275,630

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		3.28%		-12.38%		12.15%		43.04%		8.60%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		3.28%		12.97%		22.10%		26.29%		8.60%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   233,105		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		78,661				-		-		-		-		78,661		78,661		78,661		78,661

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		12,714				-		-		-		-		12,714		12,714		12,714		12,714

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		91,375				-		-		-		-		91,375		91,375		91,375		91,375



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		16,579		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				-		-		-		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		11,839		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				-		-		-		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		173		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				-		-		-		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		28,591		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		-		-		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		(7,574)		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				-		-		-		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		(3,301)		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				-		-		-		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		(4,273)		4,273		25,802		3,560		9,181		4,373				-		-		-		4,273		42,916		17,114		13,554		4,373



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   32,864		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791				-		-		-		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		-		657		830		1,121		-		-				-		-		-		657		830		1,121		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (2,370)		$   2,370		$   5,960		$   1,715		$   486		$   2,486				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,370		$   10,647		$   4,687		$   2,972		$   2,486

				Consumer installment		-		-		(1,448)		1,448		2,861		677		962		1,142				-		-		-		1,448		5,642		2,781		2,104		1,142

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(829)		829		658		697		1,016		1,231				-		-		-		829		3,602		2,944		2,247		1,231

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(1,343)		1,343		2,240		1,158		1,904		831				-		-		-		1,343		6,133		3,893		2,735		831

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(26)		26		-		9		74		-				-		-		-		26		83		83		74		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(1,395)		1,395		17,284		2,977		6,315		928				-		-		-		1,395		27,504		10,220		7,243		928

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(163)		163		91		137		525		100				-		-		-		163		853		762		625		100

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(7,574)		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				-		-		-		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(727)		727		754		470		303		362				-		-		-		727		1,889		1,135		665		362

				Consumer installment		-		-		(356)		356		480		516		436		321				-		-		-		356		1,753		1,273		757		321

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(700)		700		637		317		359		344				-		-		-		700		1,657		1,020		703		344

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(1,122)		1,122		605		1,224		676		684				-		-		-		1,122		3,189		2,584		1,360		684

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(167)		167		125		182		168		342				-		-		-		167		817		692		510		342

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(41)		41		439		904		21		85				-		-		-		41		1,449		1,010		106		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(188)		188		252		197		138		207				-		-		-		188		794		542		345		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(3,301)		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				-		-		-		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,273)		$   4,273		$   25,802		$   3,560		$   9,181		$   4,373				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,273		$   42,916		$   17,114		$   13,554		$   4,373



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027				-		-		-		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		-		840		544		258		1,348		783				-		-		-		840		544		258		1,348		783

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974				-		-		-		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.70%		0.10%		0.27%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.31%		0.17%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,611,029		$   1,627,477		$   1,879,788		$   1,839,921		$   827,392

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		257,097		306,995		450,810		575,782		520,592

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		482,637		580,083		682,396		739,543		937,736

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		880,216		916,353		995,942		748,853		547,328

				Muncipal		-		-		-		659,228		659,403		725,669		731,508		749,633

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		706,379		687,841		710,890		690,584		661,845

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		1,533,234		1,606,710		1,628,255		1,641,744		1,628,367

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		5,616,826		5,300,006		5,116,252		4,804,420		4,516,451

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		2,853,159		2,796,057		2,753,591		2,730,802		2,704,762

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   930		$   521		$   459		$   591		$   575

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		27		32		36		42		4

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		1,931		2,277		2,689		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		159

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		501		506		510		919		925

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		59,398		36,707		56,417		5,252		5,587

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		33,324		38,800		28,777		30,253		22,775

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,111		$   78,843		$   88,888		$   37,057		$   30,025

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   854		$   849		$   1,002		$   1,034		$   334

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		53		56		64		67		105

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		321		461		482		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		706		707		709		307		289

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		2,233		1,401		19,942		1,878		2,415

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		2,818		2,671		4,477		2,231		3,078

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,985		$   6,145		$   26,676		$   5,517		$   6,221

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   103,096		$   84,988		$   115,564		$   42,574		$   36,246
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,381,205		$   1,368,661		$   1,845,900		$   1,789,709		$   774,956

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		893,387		869,581		838,267		801,273		785,770

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		6,805,583		6,624,154		6,189,269		5,784,754		5,772,834

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		4,507,148		4,794,672		4,989,617		5,643,133		4,353,733

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		643,502		-		616,896		452,350		643,502		212,667		1,131,128

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		135,213		108,541		151,501		108,704		106,885

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		285,537		-		260,369		262,947		285,537		162,917		168,561

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		19		-		-		239

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		4		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   929,039		$   -		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,004		$   24,265		$   27,380				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,000		$   22,896		$   23,868		$   25,822		$   27,380

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		2,145,403		879,481		467,188		398,284		419,260				-		-		-		2,145,403		541,776		428,386		408,772		419,260

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		249		249		249		249				-		-		-		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		910,834		1,024,335		1,160,585		1,281,980		1,359,651				-		-		-		910,834		1,206,014		1,267,015		1,320,815		1,359,651

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		19,225		20,112		21,619		21,576		22,839				-		-		-		19,225		21,533		22,010		22,208		22,839

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		27,516		31,552		64,656		79,143		73,972				-		-		-		27,516		62,253		72,561		76,557		73,972

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		1,284,821		1,281,762		1,507,481		1,614,080		1,587,131				-		-		-		1,284,821		1,497,051		1,569,337		1,600,606		1,587,131

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		14,453,975		14,752,664		14,688,317		13,915,406		12,712,997				-		-		-		14,453,975		14,018,582		13,772,102		13,308,960		12,712,997

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,862,023		$   18,010,155		$   17,930,099		$   17,334,983		$   16,203,479				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,862,023		$   17,370,354		$   17,155,528		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,412,268		$   5,970,672		$   5,782,163		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,412,268		$   5,227,399		$   4,977,833		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		3,182,245		2,968,596		2,718,315		2,441,305		2,287,947				-		-		-		3,182,245		2,605,349		2,483,383		2,364,626		2,287,947

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		4,761,279		4,534,243		4,273,899		4,221,906		4,004,644				-		-		-		4,761,279		4,259,467		4,167,207		4,113,275		4,004,644

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		823,039		793,414		749,314		692,382		643,422				-		-		-		823,039		719,916		695,238		667,902		643,422

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		812,332		848,406		897,922		966,907		1,011,012				-		-		-		812,332		930,746		958,393		988,960		1,011,012

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		1,254,078		1,261,194		1,376,228		1,504,227		1,613,197				-		-		-		1,254,078		1,438,056		1,497,440		1,558,711		1,613,197

				Retail CDs		-		-		-		2,066,410		2,109,600		2,274,150		2,471,134		2,624,209				-		-		-		2,066,410		2,368,802		2,455,833		2,547,671		2,624,209

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		1,000		1,140		1,933		2,043		61,190				-		-		-		1,000		16,494		21,650		31,617		61,190

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		17,246,241		16,377,665		15,799,774		14,890,348		13,702,332				-		-		-		17,246,241		15,197,427		14,801,144		14,296,340		13,702,332

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		9,284		9,929		10,483		12,452		15,637				-		-		-		9,284		12,115		12,849		14,045		15,637

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		48,951		127,797		799,034		1,212,537		1,267,303				-		-		-		48,951		849,546		1,091,885		1,239,920		1,267,303

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		376,260		376,295		272,443		269,300		269,454				-		-		-		376,260		297,023		270,407		269,377		269,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		124,574		124,091		123,604		123,120		127,731				-		-		-		124,574		124,632		124,814		125,426		127,731

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		559,069		638,112		1,205,564		1,617,409		1,680,125				-		-		-		559,069		1,283,316		1,499,955		1,648,768		1,680,125

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,805,310		$   17,015,777		$   17,005,338		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,805,310		$   16,480,743		$   16,301,099		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.14%		3.75%		7.09%		9.80%		10.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.14%		7.79%		9.20%		10.34%		10.92%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		9,957,406		9,781,713		9,942,099		9,745,968		8,433,897

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.20%		67.55%		66.53%		67.20%		64.41%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.17%		4.23%		4.25%		4.34%		4.86%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		1,385,523		1,389,600		1,383,088		1,316,934		1,290,102

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		4,084,977		4,140,179		4,419,185		4,475,040		3,420,095

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		4,486,906		4,251,934		4,139,826		3,953,994		3,723,700



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		4,642,399		4,699,212		5,001,494		4,757,189		4,660,209

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.80%		32.45%		33.47%		32.80%		35.59%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.86%		3.90%		3.97%		4.08%		4.47%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		358,298		588,397		474,904		275,399		481,525

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.64%		3.77%		3.78%		3.88%		4.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		242,328		196,506		394,056		196,737		436,891

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.03%		4.14%		4.27%		4.55%		4.75%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		600,626		784,903		868,960		472,136		918,416

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		3.86%		4.00%		4.16%		4.55%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   (12)		$   12		$   13		$   13		$   45		$   76				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12		$   147		$   134		$   121		$   76

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		(521)		521		251		152		122		1,210				-		-		-		521		1,735		1,484		1,332		1,210

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		(1)		1		1		1		1		1				-		-		-		1		4		3		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(6,118)		6,118		6,398		7,260		9,346		10,082				-		-		-		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,428		10,082

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		178		190		202		198		199				-		-		-		178		789		599		397		199

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(10,827)		10,827		9,705		10,365		14,053		13,637				-		-		-		10,827		47,760		38,055		27,690		13,637

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		161,473		163,532		163,352		162,617		158,636				-		-		-		161,473		648,137		484,605		321,253		158,636

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (17,479)		$   179,130		$   180,090		$   181,345		$   186,382		$   183,841				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   179,130		$   731,658		$   551,568		$   370,223		$   183,841



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   (6,127)		$   6,127		$   4,688		$   6,525		$   9,576		$   6,562				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,127		$   27,351		$   22,663		$   16,138		$   6,562



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		$   (926)		$   926		$   1,091		$   1,394		$   1,265		$   2,774				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   926		$   6,524		$   5,433		$   4,039		2,774

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(1,998)		1,998		2,326		2,823		3,764		9,748				-		-		-		1,998		18,661		16,335		13,512		9,748

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(124)		124		143		112		94		210				-		-		-		124		559		416		304		210

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(1,281)		1,281		1,781		2,473		3,038		3,631				-		-		-		1,281		10,923		9,142		6,669		3,631

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(2,463)		2,463		3,520		5,011		6,098		7,433				-		-		-		2,463		22,062		18,542		13,531		7,433

				Retail CDs		-		-		(3,744)		3,744		5,301		7,484		9,136		11,064				-		-		-		3,744		32,985		27,684		20,200		11,064

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		(6)		6		9		9		14		306				-		-		-		6		338		329		320		306

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		-		(6,798)		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				-		-		-		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		(7)		7		8		9		25		40				-		-		-		7		82		74		65		40

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(192)		192		245		661		1,686		5,109				-		-		-		192		7,701		7,456		6,795		5,109

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(4,638)		4,638		4,635		3,558		3,487		3,511				-		-		-		4,638		15,191		10,556		6,998		3,511

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(1,338)		1,338		1,569		1,346		1,733		2,061				-		-		-		1,338		6,709		5,140		3,794		2,061

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(6,175)		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				-		-		-		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (12,973)		$   12,973		$   15,327		$   17,396		$   21,204		$   34,823				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,973		$   88,750		$   73,423		$   56,027		$   34,823



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,506)		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.24%		0.26%		0.26%		0.75%		1.12%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.24%		0.64%		0.75%		0.94%		1.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.12%		1.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.32%		0.46%		0.66%		1.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.63%		1.60%		1.60%		1.62%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.63%		1.61%		1.61%		1.62%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.48%		2.49%		2.93%		2.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.74%		2.81%		2.96%		2.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.76%		3.72%		3.69%		3.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.66%		3.64%		3.59%		3.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.42%		3.01%		2.74%		3.50%		3.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.42%		3.19%		3.24%		3.48%		3.46%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.15%		0.20%		0.21%		0.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.25%		0.29%		0.34%		0.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.20%		0.26%		0.36%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.44%		0.52%		0.66%		0.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.07%		0.06%		0.05%		0.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.08%		0.08%		0.09%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.64%		0.84%		1.10%		1.26%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.64%		1.17%		1.27%		1.36%		1.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.80%		1.11%		1.45%		1.63%		1.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.80%		1.53%		1.65%		1.75%		1.85%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		1.00%		1.31%		1.49%		1.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		1.39%		1.51%		1.59%		1.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.43%		3.14%		1.85%		2.76%		2.01%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.43%		2.05%		2.03%		2.04%		2.01%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.34%		0.47%		0.58%		1.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.59%		0.68%		0.79%		1.01%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.31%		0.32%		0.34%		0.81%		1.03%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.31%		0.68%		0.77%		0.93%		1.03%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		0.76%		0.33%		0.56%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		0.91%		0.91%		1.10%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.00%		4.90%		5.20%		5.21%		5.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.00%		5.11%		5.21%		5.22%		5.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.36%		5.03%		4.33%		5.66%		6.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.36%		5.38%		5.50%		6.08%		6.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.48%		4.03%		1.84%		1.72%		2.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.48%		2.31%		2.07%		2.15%		2.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.46%		0.55%		0.62%		0.75%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.46%		0.79%		0.87%		0.99%		1.24%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.39%		3.43%		3.40%		3.57%		3.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.39%		3.42%		3.42%		3.45%		3.32%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.87%		3.88%		4.10%		4.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		4.05%		4.12%		4.25%		4.40%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.28%		4.18%		4.11%		4.33%		4.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.28%		4.31%		4.35%		4.49%		4.66%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.44%		3.54%		3.49%		3.61%		3.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.44%		3.54%		3.55%		3.58%		3.54%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.93%		105.84%		105.44%		105.01%		105.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.93%		105.40%		105.24%		105.14%		105.34%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		-0.02%		101.03%		1.46%		4.70%		-87.14%				3.74%		3.74%		3.77%		2.94%		3.16%		3.15%		3.37%		3.25%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.58%		4.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.49%		4.55%		4.71%		4.85%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.22%		0.30%		0.39%		0.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.39%		0.45%		0.54%		0.71%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (124,962)		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				-		-		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		50		1,463		-				-		-		-		-		1,513		1,513		1,463		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		10,639		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				-		-		-		(10,639)		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		603		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				-		-		-		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		53		268		1,294		1,443				-		-		-		-		3,058		3,005		2,737		1,443

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		235		470		2,043		548				-		-		-		-		3,296		3,061		2,591		548

		Manual		(Gain) loss on sale of premises		-		-		264		(264)		(30)		(97)		281		470				-		-		-		(264)		624		654		751		470

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		(2,290)		2,290		(2,049)		(222)		(2,933)		(5,283)				-		-		-		2,290		(10,488)		(8,438)		(8,216)		(5,283)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		9,216		(9,216)		7,710		734		10,187		19,883				-		-		-		(9,216)		38,513		30,804		30,070		19,883



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (115,746)		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				0		0		0		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 1Q20 Merger and conversion charges is nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (148,798)		$   148,798		$   151,116		$   153,692		$   155,768		$   138,053				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   148,798		$   598,629		$   447,513		$   293,821		$   138,053

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		44		(895)		(540)				-		-		-		-		(1,391)		(1,391)		(1,435)		(540)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		(50)		(1,463)		-				-		-		-		-		(1,513)		(1,513)		(1,463)		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		(53)		(268)		(1,294)		(1,443)				-		-		-		-		(3,058)		(3,005)		(2,737)		(1,443)

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		(235)		(470)		(2,043)		(548)				-		-		-		-		(3,296)		(3,061)		(2,591)		(548)

		Manual		Gain (loss) on sale of premises		-		-		(264)		264		30		97		(281)		(470)				-		-		-		264		(624)		(654)		(751)		(470)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (149,062)		$   149,062		$   150,858		$   153,045		$   149,792		$   135,052				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   149,062		$   588,747		$   437,889		$   284,844		$   135,052



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (164,977)		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(117,973)		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		-		-		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (282,950)		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (166,157)		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   (117,973)		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   117,973		$   446,500		$   334,357		$   175,339		$   54,379

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (284,130)		$   284,130		$   276,906		$   322,967		$   286,138		$   203,397				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   284,130		$   1,089,408		$   812,502		$   489,535		$   203,397

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		(12)		12		-		-		(14)		9				-		-		-		12		(5)		(5)		(5)		9

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		603		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				-		-		-		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		10,639		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				-		-		-		10,639		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (272,900)		$   272,900		$   286,407		$   323,276		$   293,268		$   225,571				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   294,178		$   1,128,522		$   842,115		$   518,839		$   225,571



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.59%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		133.99%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947				-		-		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955				-		-		-		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				-		-		-		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (112,816)		$   112,816		$   112,964		$   119,562		$   120,330		$   118,375				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   112,816		$   471,231		$   358,267		$   238,705		$   118,375

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		23,904		(23,904)		1,847		487		86,805		35,997				-		-		-		(23,904)		125,136		123,289		122,802		35,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(16,738)		16,738		15,659		15,265		14,468		17,773				-		-		-		16,738		63,165		47,506		32,241		17,773

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(42,723)		42,723		38,668		39,718		40,423		41,621				-		-		-		42,723		160,430		121,762		82,044		41,621

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(10,120)		10,120		10,958		11,955		11,679		10,347				-		-		-		10,120		44,939		33,981		22,026		10,347

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(10,201)		10,201		9,608		9,716		8,919		10,797				-		-		-		10,201		39,040		29,432		19,716		10,797

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(19,710)		19,710		25,806		21,517		27,997		30,645				-		-		-		19,710		105,965		80,159		58,642		30,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(82,754)		82,754		85,040		82,906		89,018		93,410				-		-		-		82,754		350,374		265,334		182,428		93,410

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(70,704)		70,704		41,736		51,434		(41,025)		6,741				-		-		-		70,704		58,886		17,150		(34,284)		6,741

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(18,456)		18,456		13,992		13,453		(8,582)		275				-		-		-		18,456		19,138		5,146		(8,307)		275

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (52,248)		$   52,248		$   27,744		$   37,981		$   (32,443)		$   6,466				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   52,248		$   39,748		$   12,004		$   (25,977)		$   6,466

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,182,446		$   16,205,572		$   14,871,528		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419				$   4,045,612		$   5,394,149		$   8,091,223		$   16,182,446		$   14,588,574		$   14,049,574		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.88%		63.88%		66.12%		61.49%		66.04%		68.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.88%		65.56%		65.39%		67.33%		68.61%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.38%		0.41%		0.42%		0.54%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.42%		0.43%		0.45%		0.48%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.07%		2.09%		2.22%		2.57%		2.81%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.07%		2.40%		2.52%		2.69%		2.81%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.70%		1.81%		2.15%		2.28%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.65%		1.97%		2.07%		2.21%		2.28%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		0.68%		1.02%		-0.94%		0.19%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.31%		0.27%		0.11%		-0.38%		0.19%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (18,984)		$   18,984		$   19,908		$   20,393		$   24,302		$   17,756				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,984		$   82,359		$   62,451		$   42,058		$   17,756

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		4,553		(4,553)		(1,621)		15,051		423		1,997				-		-		-		(4,553)		15,850		17,471		2,420		1,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(97,640)		97,640		94,109		137,583		104,195		34,369				-		-		-		97,640		370,256		276,147		138,564		34,369

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(49,838)		49,838		50,165		53,500		50,003		31,097				-		-		-		49,838		184,765		134,600		81,100		31,097

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1,476)		1,476		1,577		1,676		1,953		1,504				-		-		-		1,476		6,710		5,133		3,457		1,504

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(1,546)		1,546		1,534		2,349		1,406		986				-		-		-		1,546		6,275		4,741		2,392		986

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(8,189)		8,189		7,442		7,889		6,949		5,875				-		-		-		8,189		28,155		20,713		12,824		5,875

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(61,049)		61,049		60,718		65,414		60,311		39,462				-		-		-		61,049		225,905		165,187		99,773		39,462

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(60,128)		60,128		54,920		77,511		67,763		10,666				-		-		-		60,128		210,860		155,940		78,429		10,666

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(12,627)		12,627		11,535		16,112		14,231		2,408				-		-		-		12,627		44,286		32,751		16,639		2,408

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (47,501)		$   47,501		$   43,385		$   61,399		$   53,532		$   8,258				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   47,501		$   166,574		$   123,189		$   61,790		$   8,258

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		2,636,079		2,808,732		2,916,490		2,670,445		1,358,972				2,636,079		2,636,079		2,636,079		2,636,079		9,754,639		6,945,907		4,029,417		1,358,972

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.85%		2.88%		3.02%		3.31%		3.67%				2.85%		2.85%		2.85%		2.85%		3.15%		3.26%		3.43%		3.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		74.10%		45.74%		48.07%		44.49%		56.41%				74.10%		74.10%		74.10%		74.10%		47.58%		48.33%		48.51%		56.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		14.14%		15.66%		17.68%		21.73%		22.52%				14.14%		14.14%		14.14%		14.14%		18.88%		20.18%		22.00%		22.52%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.95%		4.34%		3.92%		3.53%		2.88%				3.95%		3.95%		3.95%		3.95%		3.79%		3.57%		3.31%		2.88%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		274		275		267		259		267				-		-		-		274		275		267		259		267

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   9,621		$   10,214		$   10,923		$   10,311		$   5,090

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   173.36		$   157.76		$   229.96		$   206.69		$   30.93

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.35%		52.35%		53.25%		41.41%		46.94%		75.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.35%		49.91%		48.79%		55.24%		75.71%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.11%		57.11%		49.30%		41.11%		44.14%		54.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.11%		45.92%		44.80%		47.59%		54.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (9,906)		$   9,906		$   9,017		$   6,546		$   5,026		$   3,302				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9,906		$   23,891		$   14,874		$   8,328		$   3,302

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		145		(145)		1,673		495		403		(9)				-		-		-		(145)		2,562		889		394		(9)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(980)		980		1,113		1,064		727		960				-		-		-		980		3,864		2,751		1,687		960

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(330)		330		296		266		209		210				-		-		-		330		981		685		419		210

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1)		1		1		1		1		1				-		-		-		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(49)		49		101		73		55		41				-		-		-		49		270		169		96		41

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(33)		33		26		28		88		34				-		-		-		33		176		150		122		34

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(413)		413		424		368		353		286				-		-		-		413		1,431		1,007		639		286

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(10,618)		10,618		8,033		6,747		4,997		3,985				-		-		-		10,618		23,762		15,729		8,982		3,985

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(2,230)		2,230		1,687		1,431		1,049		837				-		-		-		2,230		5,004		3,317		1,886		837

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (8,388)		$   8,388		$   6,346		$   5,316		$   3,948		$   3,148				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,388		$   18,758		$   12,412		$   7,096		$   3,148

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,020,576		$   4,402,854		$   4,283,381		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886				$   4,020,576		$   4,020,576		$   4,020,576		$   4,020,576		$   13,853,652		$   9,450,798		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.53%		3.48%		3.53%		3.73%		4.40%				3.53%		3.53%		3.53%		3.53%		3.69%		3.79%		4.01%		4.40%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		14,660		16,712		16,657		11,573		7,629				14,660		14,660		14,660		14,660		52,571		35,859		19,202		7,629

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		110		100		97		95		88				-		-		-		110		100		97		95		88

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		15		15		12		14		17				15		15		15		15		14		14		15		17

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.79%		3.79%		4.19%		4.84%		6.14%		6.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.79%		5.16%		5.71%		6.38%		6.71%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (16,635)		$   16,635		$   14,909		$   8,966		$   7,034		$   2,181				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,635		$   33,090		$   18,181		$   9,215		$   2,181

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		547		(547)		(2,997)		4,297		2,322		(903)				-		-		-		(547)		2,719		5,716		1,419		(903)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(2,611)		2,611		1,247		5,106		1,570		1,277				-		-		-		2,611		9,200		7,953		2,847		1,277

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,382)		1,382		1,233		1,572		2,612		1,476				-		-		-		1,382		6,893		5,660		4,088		1,476

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(106)		106		100		97		97		97				-		-		-		106		391		291		194		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(1)		1		1		4		15		13				-		-		-		1		33		32		28		13

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(295)		295		363		595		359		515				-		-		-		295		1,832		1,469		874		515

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(1,784)		1,784		1,697		2,268		3,083		2,101				-		-		-		1,784		9,149		7,452		5,184		2,101

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(18,009)		18,009		17,456		7,507		3,199		2,260				-		-		-		18,009		30,422		12,966		5,459		2,260

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(3,782)		3,782		3,666		1,577		671		475				-		-		-		3,782		6,389		2,723		1,146		475

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (14,227)		$   14,227		$   13,790		$   5,930		$   2,528		$   1,785				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   14,227		$   24,033		$   10,243		$   4,313		$   1,785

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   375,078		$   22,549		$   35,477		$   1,050,466		$   22,656				$   375,078		$   375,078		$   375,078		$   375,078		$   1,131,148		$   1,108,599		$   1,073,122		$   22,656

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.22%		5.11%		4.00%		1.02%		6.97%				1.22%		1.22%		1.22%		1.22%		1.31%		1.24%		1.15%		6.97%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   14,565		$   4,524		$   46,854		$   12,571		$   25,081				$   14,565		$   14,565		$   14,565		$   14,565		$   89,030		$   84,506		$   37,652		$   25,081

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		112.06%		113.06%		111.39%		109.44%		110.24%				112.06%		112.06%		112.06%		112.06%		110.88%		110.76%		109.97%		110.24%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.27%		9.27%		10.50%		16.12%		35.83%		60.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.27%		21.63%		28.51%		42.98%		60.76%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.73%		9.73%		10.28%		16.98%		36.52%		44.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.73%		21.25%		28.08%		39.31%		44.25%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,636)		$   6,636		$   6,658		$   7,071		$   7,122		$   6,331				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,636		$   27,182		$   20,524		$   13,453		$   6,331

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(558)		558		(412)		(2,648)		(1,792)		3,965				-		-		-		558		(887)		(475)		2,173		3,965

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(4)		4		15		-		-		-				-		-		-		4		15		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,712)		1,712		2,104		1,642		1,921		1,542				-		-		-		1,712		7,209		5,105		3,463		1,542

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(78)		78		73		76		77		79				-		-		-		78		305		232		156		79

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(87)		87		79		84		119		117				-		-		-		87		399		320		236		117

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(921)		921		981		934		886		1,056				-		-		-		921		3,857		2,876		1,942		1,056

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(2,798)		2,798		3,237		2,736		3,003		2,794				-		-		-		2,798		11,770		8,533		5,797		2,794

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(3,284)		3,284		3,848		6,983		5,911		(428)				-		-		-		3,284		16,314		12,466		5,483		(428)

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(686)		686		828		1,464		1,240		(93)				-		-		-		686		3,439		2,611		1,147		(93)

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (2,598)		$   2,598		$   3,020		$   5,519		$   4,671		$   (335)				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,598		$   12,875		$   9,855		$   4,336		$   (335)

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   716,097		$   730,089		$   757,656		$   742,663		$   673,442				$   179,024		$   238,699		$   358,049		$   716,097		$   725,963		$   724,587		$   708,053		$   673,442

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   461,164		$   428,638		$   449,634		$   438,839		$   413,812				$   461,164		$   461,164		$   461,164		$   461,164		$   1,730,923		$   1,302,285		$   852,651		$   413,812

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.16%		3.29%		3.37%		3.54%		4.24%				3.16%		3.16%		3.16%		3.16%		3.60%		3.70%		3.88%		4.24%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.86%		2.10%		3.67%		3.20%		-0.26%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.47%		1.65%		2.90%		2.53%		-0.20%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		42.14%		42.14%		48.51%		38.69%		42.17%		44.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.14%		43.28%		41.58%		43.09%		44.13%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (164,977)		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		28,591		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		-		-		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(117,973)		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		-		-		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(95,985)		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				-		-		-		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(11,781)		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				-		-		-		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(11,884)		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				-		-		-		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(29,148)		29,148		34,618		30,963		36,279		38,125				-		-		-		29,148		139,985		105,367		74,404		38,125

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(148,798)		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				-		-		-		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(162,743)		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				-		-		-		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(37,781)		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				-		-		-		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (124,962)		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   1.36		$   1.68		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   3.78		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.76		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Manual		Diluted		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.50		$   0.35		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		69,252,307		69,230,667		69,191,778		69,247,661		69,429,193		69,372,125		47,310,561		47,366,296				69,256,020		69,243,280		69,235,117		69,247,661		58,462,137		54,762,216		47,353,678		47,366,296

		Manual		Diluted		69,493,275		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				69,421,254		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Manual		Period end number of shares		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   39.53		$   27.81		$   29.82		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   40.65		$   39.60		$   42.01				$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   42.01

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   22.37		$   19.91		$   17.12		$   17.89		$   38.34		$   33.71		$   33.57		$   31.27				$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.89		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35				$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35

		Manual		Average daily volume		394,641		359,059		470,151		461,692		353,783		461,289		352,684		387,800				420,874		429,758		465,955		461,692		389,112		401,050		369,959		387,800

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555				$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.57%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				0.54%		0.60%		0.99%		1.24%		1.05%		1.07%		1.47%		1.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		38.37%		46.72%		39.35%		22.83%		22.02%		28.89%		21.27%		19.59%				37.90%		37.74%		32.14%		22.83%		23.60%		24.27%		20.45%		19.59%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%

		GL		Average assets		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		GL		Average common equity		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%				4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343				1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		748		734		692		689		690		785		348		328				748		734		692		689		690		785		348		328

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		12		11		9		9		9		9		10		9				12		11		9		9		9		9		10		9

		Manual		SBA Division		24		33		42		44		42		45		21		22				24		33		42		44		42		45		21		22

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		71		71		70		72		68		66		62		64				71		71		70		72		68		66		62		64

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766				2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679				$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679

		Manual		Branch locations		164		170		170		170		170		172		114		114				164		170		170		170		170		172		114		114

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973				$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019		0		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   171,971		$   172,351		$   175,345		$   171,242		$   182,391		$   175,046		$   117,010		$   112,401				$   690,909		$   518,938		$   346,587		$   171,242		$   586,848		$   404,457		$   229,411		$   112,401

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		6,398		7,259		9,347		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				33,086		26,688		19,429		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		150		159		157		157		167		168		102		156				623		473		314		157		593		426		258		156

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		252		153		123		1,211		1,091		1,622		2,276		3,150				1,739		1,487		1,334		1,211		8,139		7,048		5,426		3,150

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		12		12		46		76		69		171		257		179				146		134		122		76		676		607		436		179

		GL		Total interest income		178,783		179,934		185,018		182,768		194,076		188,361		129,028		124,929				726,503		547,720		367,786		182,768		636,394		442,318		253,957		124,929



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total interest expense		15,327		17,396		21,204		34,823		38,725		39,592		27,377		25,534				88,750		73,423		56,027		34,823		131,228		92,503		52,911		25,534



		GL		Net interest income		163,456		162,538		163,814		147,945		155,351		148,769		101,651		99,395				637,753		474,297		311,759		147,945		505,166		349,815		201,046		99,395

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

				Provision for unfunded commitments		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000		-		-		-		-				19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000		-		-		-		-

				Provision for other credit losses		(291)		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-				830		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		164,966		144,856		75,653		106,898		149,658		142,780		96,983		95,987		-		492,373		327,407		182,551		106,898		485,408		335,750		192,970		95,987

																						6,718

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		11,465		10,914		9,922		11,844		13,567		13,411		12,168		11,646				44,145		32,680		21,766		11,844		50,792		37,225		23,814		11,646

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		95,192		138,627		104,925		35,333		33,168		53,041		18,523		14,677				374,077		278,885		140,258		35,333		119,409		86,241		33,200		14,677

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		965		1,039		949		961		935		1,094		777		760				3,914		2,949		1,910		961		3,566		2,631		1,537		760

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		14		(9)		(1)		4		69		66				5		5		5		(9)		138		139		135		66

		GL		Other noninterest income		4,521		8,438		5,150		6,250		7,444		9,443		3,699		3,622				24,359		19,838		11,400		6,250		24,208		16,764		7,321		3,622

		GL		Total noninterest income		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		1,156		802		950		2,198		1,098		1,094		979		911				5,106		3,950		3,148		2,198		4,082		2,984		1,890		911

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		3,267		966		1,455		2,358		2,250		1,949		1,987		1,741				8,046		4,779		3,813		2,358		7,927		5,677		3,728		1,741

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		4,190		4,190		5,601		5,631		5,741		5,719		3,121		3,132				19,612		15,422		11,232		5,631		17,713		11,972		6,253		3,132

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		(44)		895		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				1,391		1,391		1,435		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		26,005		25,049		27,378		27,398		18,137		18,133		17,136		12,657				105,830		79,825		54,776		27,398		66,063		47,926		29,793		12,657

		GL		Total noninterest expense		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425



		GL		Income before income tax expense		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		GL		Income tax expense		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

		GL		Net income		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		1.70%		2.03%		3.36%		3.24%		4.62%		1.87%		2.27%		2.21%				2.52%		2.80%		3.31%		3.24%		2.83%		2.07%		2.24%		2.21%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		3.63%		4.41%		17.83%		13.22%		11.54%		4.87%		5.42%		5.35%				7.19%		9.02%		15.62%		13.22%		7.06%		5.16%		5.39%		5.35%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		-0.11%		0.55%		1.45%		0.87%		0.15%		0.16%		0.19%		0.15%				0.68%		0.95%		1.17%		0.87%		0.16%		0.17%		0.17%		0.15%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.85%		1.94%		1.99%		1.69%		1.54%		1.78%		1.32%		1.36%				1.87%		1.88%		1.85%		1.69%		1.53%		1.53%		1.34%		1.36%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		2.24%		3.19%		2.53%		1.21%		1.21%		1.76%		1.22%		1.09%				2.32%		2.35%		1.89%		1.21%		1.35%		1.42%		1.15%		1.09%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		3.02%		3.07%		3.13%		3.01%		2.61%		2.90%		2.59%		2.57%				3.06%		3.07%		3.07%		3.01%		2.68%		2.72%		2.58%		2.57%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		0.77%		-0.12%		0.60%		1.80%		1.39%		1.14%		1.37%		1.47%				0.74%		0.73%		1.18%		1.80%		1.33%		1.30%		1.42%		1.47%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		25.17%		22.66%		21.08%		16.80%		25.50%		21.02%		23.67%		22.26%				23.00%		21.73%		19.53%		16.80%		23.70%		22.56%		22.96%		22.26%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   203,349		$   257,026		$   292,899		$   255,312		$   246,234		$   193,976		$   151,186		$   144,801

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		1,913,957		494,765		428,560		396,844		375,615		285,713		186,969		712,199

				Time deposits in other banks		249		249		249		249		249		499		748		7,371

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		982,879		1,117,436		1,238,896		1,353,040		1,403,403		1,491,207		1,273,244		1,234,435

		GL		Other investments		28,202		47,329		76,453		81,754		66,919		66,921		32,481		15,157

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		1,167,659		1,414,889		1,736,397		1,398,229		1,656,711		1,187,551		261,073		112,070



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		14,480,925		14,943,593		14,503,157		13,094,106		12,818,476		12,826,284		9,049,870		8,482,339

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(199,422)		(231,924)		(208,793)		(149,524)		(38,189)		(35,530)		(31,793)		(28,659)

		GL		Loans, net		14,281,503		14,711,669		14,294,364		12,944,582		12,780,287		12,790,754		9,018,077		8,453,680



		GL		Other real estate owned		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		222,890		231,278		230,118		231,347		233,102		239,428		141,378		141,698

		GL		Goodwill		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		176,467		175,605		175,011		176,239		175,270		174,442		105,064		104,597

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		33,314		53,039		56,306		24,196		2,180		22,111		30,812		33,295

		GL		Other assets		416,310		348,428		311,454		323,827		259,886		282,149		120,052		123,236

		GL		Total assets		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   6,151,070		$   5,909,316		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253		$   4,199,448		$   4,077,856		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173

		GL		Interest-bearing		10,806,753		10,154,490		9,993,950		9,618,365		9,827,625		9,581,738		6,810,927		7,047,702

		GL		Total deposits		16,957,823		16,063,806		15,589,818		13,844,618		14,027,073		13,659,594		9,582,370		9,800,875

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		11,641		9,103		12,879		15,160		20,635		17,744		3,307		4,259

		GL		Other borrowings		425,155		875,255		1,418,336		1,543,371		1,398,709		1,351,172		564,636		151,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		124,345		123,860		123,375		122,890		127,560		127,075		89,871		89,529

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		19,476		18,903		18,111		19,642		19,490		20,596		18,834

		GL		Other liabilities		272,586		217,668		249,188		243,248		179,378		168,479		91,435		95,740

		GL		Total liabilities		17,791,550		17,309,168		17,412,499		15,787,398		15,772,997		15,343,554		10,352,215		10,160,691



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		71,754		71,703		71,674		71,652		71,500		71,447		49,099		49,126

		GL		Capital stock		1,913,285		1,911,031		1,909,839		1,908,721		1,907,108		1,904,789		1,053,500		1,053,190

		GL		Retained earnings		671,510		587,657		481,948		460,153		507,950		457,127		446,182		412,005

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		33,505		37,252		39,613		39,551		17,995		15,482		16,462		(1,178)

		GL		Treasury stock		(42,966)		(42,960)		(42,944)		(42,927)		(34,971)		(28,122)		(28,122)		(17,559)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		2,647,088		2,564,683		2,460,130		2,437,150		2,469,582		2,420,723		1,537,121		1,495,584

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Intangible assets		999,979		1,004,169		1,008,359		1,017,902		1,023,223		1,008,816		553,577		556,865

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		11,367,894		11,162,708		11,548,540		11,299,786		11,374,529		11,077,729		7,468,741		7,292,944

		Other Table		Average assets		19,876,338		19,810,084		19,222,181		18,056,445		17,998,494		17,340,387		11,625,344		11,423,677

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		2,622,942		2,529,471		2,478,373		2,456,617		2,437,272		2,432,182		1,519,598		1,478,462





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		90.88%		90.66%		90.49%		89.57%		89.47%		89.27%		90.87%		90.63%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		10.30%		2.75%		2.38%		2.43%		2.30%		1.80%		1.73%		6.74%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.01%		0.07%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		5.44%		6.46%		7.31%		8.79%		9.01%		9.83%		12.09%		11.83%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		84.25%		90.79%		90.30%		88.78%		88.69%		88.37%		86.18%		81.36%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		36.27%		36.79%		35.89%		30.53%		29.94%		29.85%		28.92%		28.09%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		19.11%		17.82%		17.33%		16.36%		16.87%		15.45%		15.99%		15.77%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		27.62%		26.90%		26.91%		29.90%		28.18%		28.13%		28.05%		27.30%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		4.94%		4.92%		4.64%		4.71%		4.58%		4.79%		4.22%		4.15%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		12.06%		13.57%		15.22%		18.50%		20.44%		21.78%		22.82%		24.68%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   17,518,964		$   17,072,024		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039		$   15,573,977		$   15,155,585		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		96.80%		94.09%		90.93%		89.17%		90.07%		90.13%		93.58%		97.56%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (709,898)		$   118,928		$   1,747,219		$   17,148		$   461,352		$   4,702,892		$   716,534		$   (28,803)

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		247,230		321,508		(338,168)		258,482		(469,160)		(926,478)		(149,003)		(772)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(103,530)		(3,508,410)		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (462,668)		$   440,436		$   1,409,051		$   275,630		$   (111,338)		$   268,004		$   567,531		$   (29,575)				$   1,662,449		$   2,125,117		$   1,684,681		$   275,630		$   694,622		$   805,960		$   537,956		$   (29,575)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-12.38%		12.15%		43.04%		8.60%		-3.47%		11.85%		26.76%		-1.39%				12.97%		22.10%		26.29%		8.60%		8.16%		12.62%		12.64%		-1.39%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819				$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		78,661		-		-		-		-				78,661		78,661		78,661		78,661		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		12,714		-		-		-		-				12,714		12,714		12,714		12,714		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		91,375		-		-		-		-				91,375		91,375		91,375		91,375		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		1,077		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,077		1,077		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

				Provision for unfunded commitments		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000		-		-		-		-				19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000		-		-		-		-

				Provision for other credit losses		(291)		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-				830		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408



		Manual		Charge-offs		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379

		Manual		Recoveries		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345		2,630		3,070		1,962		1,811				11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345		9,473		6,843		3,773		1,811

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		25,802		3,560		9,181		4,373		3,034		2,252		1,534		3,568				42,916		17,114		13,554		4,373		10,388		7,354		5,102		3,568



		Manual		Ending balance		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659



				Allowance for loan losses		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-				32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-

				Allowance for other credit losses		830		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-				830		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   5,960		$   1,715		$   486		$   2,486		$   1,813		$   490		$   473		$   684				$   10,647		$   4,687		$   2,972		$   2,486		$   3,460		$   1,647		$   1,157		$   684

				Consumer installment		2,861		677		962		1,142		1,586		1,245		1,171		1,897				5,642		2,781		2,104		1,142		5,899		4,313		3,068		1,897

				Indirect automobile		658		697		1,016		1,231		939		965		-		-				3,602		2,944		2,247		1,231		1,904		965		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		2,240		1,158		1,904		831		899		1,267		865		1,320				6,133		3,893		2,735		831		4,351		3,452		2,185		1,320

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		9		74		-		146		-		243		25				83		83		74		-		414		268		268		25

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		17,284		2,977		6,315		928		181		1,318		589		1,254				27,504		10,220		7,243		928		3,342		3,161		1,843		1,254

		Manual		Real estate - residential		91		137		525		100		100		37		155		199				853		762		625		100		491		391		354		199

		Manual		Total charge-offs		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		754		470		303		362		934		300		382		222				1,889		1,135		665		362		1,838		904		604		222

				Consumer installment		480		516		436		321		461		590		289		215				1,753		1,273		757		321		1,555		1,094		504		215

				Indirect automobile		637		317		359		344		241		271		-		-				1,657		1,020		703		344		512		271		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		605		1,224		676		684		358		736		650		1,010				3,189		2,584		1,360		684		2,754		2,396		1,660		1,010

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		125		182		168		342		430		930		268		117				817		692		510		342		1,745		1,315		385		117

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		439		904		21		85		140		74		78		40				1,449		1,010		106		85		332		192		118		40

		Manual		Real estate - residential		252		197		138		207		68		169		295		207				794		542		345		207		739		671		502		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345		2,632		3,070		1,962		1,811				11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345		9,475		6,843		3,773		1,811



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   25,802		$   3,560		$   9,181		$   4,373		$   3,032		$   2,252		$   1,534		$   3,568				$   42,916		$   17,114		$   13,554		$   4,373		$   10,386		$   7,354		$   5,102		$   3,568



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879				$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879

		Manual		Other real estate owned		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871				11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871

				Repossessed Assets		544		258		1,348		783		939		1,258		-		-				544		258		1,348		783		939		1,258		-		-

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		8,326		7,003		15,127		11,969		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676				8,326		7,003		15,127		12,748		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,783		$   111,645		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426				$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,783		$   112,424		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%				0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.70%		0.10%		0.27%		0.14%		0.09%		0.07%		0.07%		0.17%				0.31%		0.17%		0.20%		0.14%		0.10%		0.10%		0.12%		0.17%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%				15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%				2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%				34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,627,477		$   1,879,788		$   1,839,921		$   827,392		$   802,171		$   931,755		$   703,290		$   631,597

				Consumer installment		306,995		450,810		575,782		520,592		498,577		500,067		474,195		463,105

				Indirect automobile		580,083		682,396		739,543		937,736		1,061,824		1,111,815		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		916,353		995,942		748,853		547,328		526,369		562,598		462,481		296,372

				Muncipal		659,403		725,669		731,508		749,633		564,304		578,267		583,558		591,302

		Manual		Premium Finance		687,841		710,890		690,584		661,845		654,669		656,570		613,964		487,980

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1,590,641		1,628,255		1,640,363		1,628,367		1,549,062		1,468,696		1,103,550		915,976

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		5,300,006		5,116,252		4,804,420		4,516,451		4,353,039		4,198,759		3,182,213		3,175,452

		Manual		Real estate - residential		2,812,126		2,753,591		2,732,183		2,704,762		2,808,461		2,817,757		1,926,619		1,920,555

		Manual		Total loans		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   521		$   459		$   591		$   575		$   516		$   521		$   140		$   147

				Consumer installment		32		36		42		4		8		9		10		11

				Indirect automobile		2,277		2,689		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		159		156		159		191		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		506		510		919		925		936		948		1,124		1,153

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		36,707		56,417		5,252		5,587		6,732		8,616		8,793		9,058

		Manual		Real estate - residential		38,800		28,777		30,253		22,775		21,261		21,472		21,124		20,537

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   78,843		$   88,888		$   37,057		$   30,025		$   29,609		$   31,725		$   31,382		$   30,906

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   849		$   1,002		$   1,034		$   334		$   335		$   144		$   162		$   167

				Consumer installment		56		64		67		105		107		120		123		113

				Indirect automobile		461		482		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		707		709		307		289		253		258		265		270

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		1,401		19,942		1,878		2,415		2,071		1,958		2,109		2,027

		Manual		Real estate - residential		2,671		4,477		2,231		3,078		2,857		2,103		1,760		1,749

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   6,145		$   26,676		$   5,517		$   6,221		$   5,623		$   4,583		$   4,419		$   4,326

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   84,988		$   115,564		$   42,574		$   36,246		$   35,232		$   36,308		$   35,801		$   35,232
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   1,368,661		$   1,845,900		$   1,789,709		$   774,956		$   587,877		$   613,281		$   622,034		$   621,328

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		869,581		838,267		801,273		785,770		840,372		856,618		811,690		672,526

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		6,624,154		6,189,269		5,784,754		5,772,834		6,034,398		6,086,576		3,829,422		3,303,143

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		4,794,672		4,989,617		5,643,133		4,353,733		4,884,541		4,746,020		3,401,265		3,517,166

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		452,350		643,502		212,667		1,131,128		233,020		252,424		211,229		178,176

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		108,541		151,501		108,704		106,885		86,412		114,235		64,075		71,548

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		262,947		285,537		162,917		168,561		151,846		157,114		110,152		118,446

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		19		-		-		239		8		14		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		2		2		3		6

		Manual		Total loans		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   20,000		$   20,004		$   24,265		$   27,380		$   23,104		$   28,459		$   41,683		$   31,291				$   22,896		$   23,868		$   25,822		$   27,380		$   31,104		$   33,800		$   36,515		$   31,291

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		879,481		467,188		398,284		419,260		304,427		324,127		341,937		467,379				541,776		428,386		408,772		419,260		358,924		377,290		404,311		467,379

				Time deposits in other banks		249		249		249		249		401		548		3,792		10,221				249		249		249		249		3,705		4,818		6,989		10,221

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		1,024,335		1,160,585		1,281,980		1,359,651		1,426,062		1,514,534		1,233,297		1,186,896				1,206,014		1,267,015		1,320,815		1,359,651		1,341,330		1,312,776		1,210,225		1,186,896

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		20,112		21,619		21,576		22,839		23,580		23,759		15,288		24,136				21,533		22,010		22,208		22,839		21,695		21,060		19,688		24,136

		GL		Other investments		31,552		64,656		79,143		73,972		64,852		53,712		15,830		14,532				62,253		72,561		76,557		73,972		37,415		28,168		15,185		14,532

		GL		Loans held for sale		1,281,762		1,507,481		1,614,080		1,587,131		1,537,648		856,572		154,707		101,521				1,497,051		1,569,337		1,600,606		1,587,131		667,078		373,699		128,261		101,521

		Manual		Loans		14,752,664		14,688,317		13,915,406		12,702,514		12,697,912		12,677,063		8,740,561		8,483,978				14,018,582		13,772,102		13,308,960		12,712,997		10,666,978		9,982,560		8,612,978		8,483,978

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   18,010,155		$   17,930,099		$   17,334,983		$   16,192,996		$   16,077,986		$   15,478,774		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954				$   17,370,354		$   17,155,528		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479		$   13,128,229		$   12,134,171		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   5,970,672		$   5,782,163		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920		$   4,124,872		$   4,040,592		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043				$   5,227,399		$   4,977,833		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920		$   3,364,785		$   3,108,638		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043

		GL		NOW accounts		2,968,596		2,718,315		2,441,305		2,287,947		2,204,666		2,049,175		1,506,721		1,553,988				2,605,349		2,483,383		2,364,626		2,287,947		1,831,024		1,705,108		1,530,224		1,553,988

		GL		MMDA		4,534,243		4,273,899		4,221,906		4,004,644		3,953,717		3,815,185		2,655,108		2,677,015				4,259,467		4,167,207		4,113,275		4,004,644		3,280,233		3,053,272		2,666,001		2,677,015

		GL		Savings accounts		793,414		749,314		692,382		643,422		649,118		661,555		405,506		399,089				719,916		695,238		667,902		643,422		529,866		489,678		402,315		399,089

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		848,406		897,922		966,907		1,011,012		1,040,217		1,069,756		778,957		767,405				930,746		958,393		988,960		1,011,012		915,258		873,147		773,213		767,405

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,261,194		1,376,228		1,504,227		1,613,197		1,681,612		1,734,487		1,183,465		1,124,733				1,438,056		1,497,440		1,558,711		1,613,197		1,433,431		1,349,795		1,154,261		1,124,733

				Retail CDs		2,109,600		2,274,150		2,471,134		2,624,209		2,721,829		2,804,243		1,962,422		1,892,138				2,368,802		2,455,833		2,547,671		2,624,209		2,348,689		2,222,942		1,927,474		1,892,138

		GL		Brokered CDs		1,140		1,933		2,043		61,190		249,644		150,176		486,292		510,301				16,494		21,650		31,617		61,190		347,844		380,937		498,230		510,301

		GL		Total Deposits		16,377,665		15,799,774		14,890,348		13,702,332		13,903,846		13,520,926		9,739,892		9,577,574				15,197,427		14,801,144		14,296,340		13,702,332		11,702,441		10,960,575		9,659,181		9,577,574

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		9,929		10,483		12,452		15,637		17,088		19,914		3,213		15,879				12,115		12,849		14,045		15,637		14,043		13,017		9,511		15,879

		GL		FHLB advances		127,797		799,034		1,212,537		1,267,303		1,080,516		810,384		22,390		6,257				849,546		1,091,885		1,239,920		1,267,303		483,735		282,622		14,368		6,257

		GL		Other borrowings		376,295		272,443		269,300		269,454		234,001		220,918		145,453		145,473				297,023		270,407		269,377		269,454		186,798		170,891		145,463		145,473

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		124,091		123,604		123,120		127,731		127,292		133,519		89,686		89,343				124,632		124,814		125,426		127,731		110,129		104,345		89,516		89,343

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		638,112		1,205,564		1,617,409		1,680,125		1,458,897		1,184,735		260,742		256,952				1,283,316		1,499,955		1,648,768		1,680,125		794,705		570,875		258,858		256,952

		GL		Total Funding		$   17,015,777		$   17,005,338		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457		$   15,362,743		$   14,705,661		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526				$   16,480,743		$   16,301,099		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457		$   12,497,146		$   11,531,450		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		3.75%		7.09%		9.80%		10.92%		9.50%		8.06%		2.61%		2.61%				7.79%		9.20%		10.34%		10.92%		6.36%		4.95%		2.61%		2.61%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		9,942,099		9,745,968		8,433,897		8,117,506		7,901,511		5,427,955		4,992,789

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		66.53%		67.20%		64.41%		63.33%		61.60%		59.98%		58.86%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		4.25%		4.34%		4.86%		4.92%		5.10%		5.13%		4.90%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,383,088		1,316,934		1,290,102		1,177,753		1,244,942		995,485		854,882

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		4,419,185		4,475,040		3,420,095		3,499,277		3,450,593		2,125,222		2,025,582

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		4,139,826		3,953,994		3,723,700		3,440,476		3,205,976		2,307,248		2,112,325



		Manual		Total VRC		-		5,001,494		4,757,189		4,660,209		4,700,970		4,924,773		3,621,915		3,489,550

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		33.47%		32.80%		35.59%		36.67%		38.40%		40.02%		41.14%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		3.97%		4.08%		4.47%		4.84%		5.11%		5.29%		5.33%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		588,397		474,904		275,399		481,525		553,178		489,864		443,053		264,287

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		3.77%		3.78%		3.88%		4.37%		4.26%		4.58%		5.01%		5.29%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		196,506		394,056		196,737		436,891		543,167		684,080		411,693		349,241

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		4.14%		4.27%		4.55%		4.75%		5.15%		5.43%		6.00%		6.15%

		Manual		Total Production		784,903		868,960		472,136		918,416		1,096,345		1,173,944		854,746		613,528

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		3.86%		4.00%		4.16%		4.55%		4.70%		5.08%		5.49%		5.78%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   13		$   13		$   45		$   76		$   69		$   171		$   257		$   179				$   147		$   134		$   121		$   76		$   676		$   607		$   436		$   179

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		251		152		122		1,210		1,089		1,620		2,260		3,099				1,735		1,484		1,332		1,210		8,068		6,979		5,359		3,099

				Time deposits in other banks		1		1		1		1		2		2		16		51				4		3		2		1		71		69		67		51

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		6,398		7,260		9,346		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				33,086		26,688		19,428		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		190		202		198		199		212		213		129		197				789		599		397		199		751		539		327		197

		GL		Loans held for sale		9,705		10,365		14,053		13,637		14,330		7,889		1,632		1,152				47,760		38,055		27,690		13,637		25,003		10,673		2,784		1,152

		Manual		Loans (TE)		163,532		163,352		162,617		158,636		169,119		168,239		116,413		112,266				648,137		484,605		321,253		158,636		566,037		396,918		228,678		112,266

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   180,090		$   181,345		$   186,382		$   183,841		$   195,179		$   189,488		$   130,090		$   125,987				$   731,658		$   551,568		$   370,223		$   183,841		$   640,744		$   445,565		$   256,077		$   125,987



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   4,688		$   6,525		$   9,576		$   6,562		$   9,727		$   4,222		$   3,103		$   2,883				$   27,351		$   22,663		$   16,138		$   6,562		$   19,935		$   10,208		$   5,986		$   2,883



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		1,091		1,394		$   1,265		$   2,774		$   2,728		$   2,843		$   2,260		$   2,109				$   6,524		$   5,433		$   4,039		$   2,774		$   9,940		$   7,212		$   4,369		2,109

		GL		MMDA		2,326		2,823		3,764		9,748		11,311		12,593		9,488		9,047				18,661		16,335		13,512		9,748		42,439		31,128		18,535		9,047

		GL		Savings accounts		143		112		94		210		233		274		85		77				559		416		304		210		669		436		162		77

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		1,781		2,473		3,038		3,631		4,546		5,713		2,744		2,312				10,923		9,142		6,669		3,631		15,315		10,769		5,056		2,312

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		3,520		5,011		6,098		7,433		7,674		7,192		5,841		5,018				22,062		18,542		13,531		7,433		25,725		18,051		10,859		5,018

				Retail CDs		5,301		7,484		9,136		11,064		12,220		12,905		8,585		7,330				32,985		27,684		20,200		11,064		41,040		28,820		15,915		7,330

		GL		Brokered CDs		9		9		14		306		1,478		810		3,036		3,121				338		329		320		306		8,445		6,967		6,157		3,121

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		8		9		25		40		41		32		2		11				82		74		65		40		86		45		13		11

		GL		FHLB advances		245		661		1,686		5,109		5,241		4,618		141		44				7,701		7,456		6,795		5,109		10,044		4,803		185		44

		GL		Other borrowings		4,635		3,558		3,487		3,511		3,358		3,332		2,210		2,227				15,191		10,556		6,998		3,511		11,127		7,769		4,437		2,227

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		1,569		1,346		1,733		2,061		2,115		2,185		1,570		1,568				6,709		5,140		3,794		2,061		7,438		5,323		3,138		1,568

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   15,327		$   17,396		$   21,204		$   34,823		$   38,725		$   39,592		$   27,377		$   25,534				$   88,750		$   73,423		$   56,027		$   34,823		$   131,228		$   92,503		$   52,911		$   25,534



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.26%		0.26%		0.75%		1.12%		1.18%		2.38%		2.47%		2.32%				0.64%		0.75%		0.94%		1.12%		2.17%		2.40%		2.41%		2.32%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		0.11%		0.13%		0.12%		1.16%		1.42%		1.98%		2.65%		2.69%				0.32%		0.46%		0.66%		1.16%		2.25%		2.47%		2.67%		2.69%

				Time deposits in other banks		1.60%		1.60%		1.62%		1.62%		1.98%		1.45%		1.69%		2.02%				1.61%		1.61%		1.62%		1.62%		1.92%		1.91%		1.93%		2.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		2.48%		2.49%		2.93%		2.98%		2.88%		2.97%		3.05%		3.09%				2.74%		2.81%		2.96%		2.98%		2.99%		3.03%		3.07%		3.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		3.76%		3.72%		3.69%		3.50%		3.57%		3.56%		3.38%		3.31%				3.66%		3.64%		3.59%		3.50%		3.46%		3.42%		3.35%		3.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		3.01%		2.74%		3.50%		3.46%		3.70%		3.65%		4.23%		4.60%				3.19%		3.24%		3.48%		3.46%		3.75%		3.82%		4.38%		4.60%

				Loans (TE)		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.57%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		0.15%		0.20%		0.21%		0.49%		0.49%		0.55%		0.60%		0.55%				0.25%		0.29%		0.34%		0.49%		0.54%		0.57%		0.58%		0.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		0.20%		0.26%		0.36%		0.98%		1.14%		1.31%		1.43%		1.37%				0.44%		0.52%		0.66%		0.98%		1.29%		1.36%		1.40%		1.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.07%		0.06%		0.05%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%		0.08%		0.08%				0.08%		0.08%		0.09%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.08%		0.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		0.84%		1.10%		1.26%		1.44%		1.73%		2.12%		1.41%		1.22%				1.17%		1.27%		1.36%		1.44%		1.67%		1.65%		1.32%		1.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1.11%		1.45%		1.63%		1.85%		1.81%		1.65%		1.98%		1.81%				1.53%		1.65%		1.75%		1.85%		1.79%		1.79%		1.90%		1.81%

				Retail CDs		1.00%		1.31%		1.49%		1.70%		1.78%		1.83%		1.75%		1.57%				1.39%		1.51%		1.59%		1.70%		1.75%		1.73%		1.67%		1.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		3.14%		1.85%		2.76%		2.01%		2.35%		2.14%		2.50%		2.48%				2.05%		2.03%		2.04%		2.01%		2.43%		2.45%		2.49%		2.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		0.34%		0.47%		0.58%		1.01%		1.13%		1.23%		1.34%		1.25%				0.59%		0.68%		0.79%		1.01%		1.23%		1.27%		1.30%		1.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.32%		0.34%		0.81%		1.03%		0.95%		0.64%		0.25%		0.28%				0.68%		0.77%		0.93%		1.03%		0.61%		0.46%		0.28%		0.28%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		0.76%		0.33%		0.56%		1.62%		1.92%		2.26%		2.53%		2.85%				0.91%		0.91%		1.10%		1.62%		2.08%		2.27%		2.60%		2.85%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		4.90%		5.20%		5.21%		5.24%		5.69%		5.98%		6.09%		6.21%				5.11%		5.21%		5.22%		5.24%		5.96%		6.08%		6.15%		6.21%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		5.03%		4.33%		5.66%		6.49%		6.59%		6.49%		7.02%		7.12%				5.38%		5.50%		6.08%		6.49%		6.75%		6.82%		7.07%		7.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		4.03%		1.84%		1.72%		2.57%		2.92%		3.40%		6.03%		6.08%				2.31%		2.07%		2.15%		2.57%		3.61%		4.20%		6.06%		6.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		0.55%		0.62%		0.75%		1.24%		1.37%		1.47%		1.51%		1.42%				0.79%		0.87%		0.99%		1.24%		1.44%		1.47%		1.47%		1.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		3.43%		3.40%		3.57%		3.33%		3.45%		3.39%		3.44%		3.53%				3.42%		3.42%		3.45%		3.32%		3.44%		3.44%		3.48%		3.53%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%		1.05%		1.07%		1.08%		1.05%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		3.87%		3.88%		4.10%		4.40%		4.58%		4.75%		4.83%		4.84%				4.05%		4.12%		4.25%		4.40%		4.73%		4.80%		4.83%		4.84%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		4.18%		4.11%		4.33%		4.66%		4.84%		5.04%		5.18%		5.22%				4.31%		4.35%		4.49%		4.66%		5.04%		5.13%		5.20%		5.22%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		3.54%		3.49%		3.61%		3.54%		3.62%		3.73%		3.79%		3.83%				3.54%		3.55%		3.58%		3.54%		3.73%		3.78%		3.81%		3.83%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		105.84%		105.44%		105.01%		105.27%		104.66%		105.26%		105.46%		104.94%				105.40%		105.24%		105.14%		105.34%		105.05%		105.23%		105.20%		104.94%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		101.03%		1.46%		4.70%		-87.14%		0.64%		3.88%		4.93%		13.29%				3.16%		3.15%		3.37%		3.25%		3.85%		4.00%		4.08%		4.09%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		4.30%		4.27%		4.58%		4.85%		5.11%		5.16%		5.32%		5.36%				4.49%		4.55%		4.71%		4.85%		5.21%		5.26%		5.34%		5.36%

				Total Cost of Deposits		0.22%		0.30%		0.39%		0.71%		0.80%		0.86%		0.97%		0.92%				0.39%		0.45%		0.54%		0.71%		0.88%		0.91%		0.94%		0.92%





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		(44)		895		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				1,391		1,391		1,435		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		50		1,463		-		-		-		-		245				1,513		1,513		1,463		-		245		245		245		245

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165		507		141		1,460		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		(103)		(845)		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				(948)		(948)		(845)		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		53		268		1,294		1,443		463		-		-		-				3,058		3,005		2,737		1,443		463		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		235		470		2,043		548		-		-		50		(89)				3,296		3,061		2,591		548		(39)		(39)		(39)		(89)

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		(30)		(97)		281		470		1,413		889		2,800		919				624		654		751		470		6,021		4,608		3,719		919

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(2,049)		(222)		(2,933)		(5,283)		(898)		(13,238)		(1,479)		(450)				(10,488)		(8,438)		(8,216)		(5,283)		(16,065)		(15,167)		(1,929)		(450)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		7,710		734		10,187		19,883		4,511		47,155		6,306		2,682				38,513		30,804		30,070		19,883		60,654		56,143		8,988		2,682



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		69,493,275		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				69,421,254		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90



		Other Table		Average assets		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18, 1Q19 and 2Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.







				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   151,116		$   153,692		$   155,768		$   138,053		$   122,564		$   192,697		$   81,251		$   75,425				$   598,629		$   447,513		$   293,821		$   138,053		$   471,937		$   349,373		$   156,676		$   75,425

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		44		(895)		(540)		(2,415)		(65,158)		(3,475)		(2,057)				(1,391)		(1,391)		(1,435)		(540)		(73,105)		(70,690)		(5,532)		(2,057)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		(50)		(1,463)		-		-		-		-		(245)				(1,513)		(1,513)		(1,463)		-		(245)		(245)		(245)		(245)

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		(53)		(268)		(1,294)		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-				(3,058)		(3,005)		(2,737)		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		(235)		(470)		(2,043)		(548)		-		-		(50)		89				(3,296)		(3,061)		(2,591)		(548)		39		39		39		89

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		30		97		(281)		(470)		(1,413)		(889)		(2,800)		(919)				(624)		(654)		(751)		(470)		(6,021)		(4,608)		(3,719)		(919)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   150,858		$   153,045		$   149,792		$   135,052		$   118,273		$   126,650		$   74,926		$   72,293				$   588,747		$   437,889		$   284,844		$   135,052		$   392,142		$   273,869		$   147,219		$   72,293



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Other Table		Noninterest income		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   112,143		$   159,018		$   120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				$   446,500		$   334,357		$   175,339		$   54,379		$   198,113		$   143,000		$   66,007		$   30,771

				Total revenue (TE)		$   276,906		$   322,967		$   286,138		$   203,397		$   211,567		$   226,889		$   137,949		$   131,224				$   1,089,408		$   812,502		$   489,535		$   203,397		$   707,629		$   496,062		$   269,173		$   131,224

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		(14)		9		1		(4)		(69)		(66)				(5)		(5)		(5)		9		(138)		(139)		(135)		(66)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		(103)		(845)		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				(948)		(948)		(845)		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				40,067		30,566		30,154		(22,165)		507		141		1,460		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   286,407		$   323,276		$   293,268		$   225,571		$   212,686		$   221,231		$   139,340		$   131,158				$   1,128,522		$   842,115		$   518,839		$   181,241		$   704,415		$   491,729		$   270,498		$   131,158



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584				$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308				928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557				71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719				$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   112,964		$   119,562		$   120,330		$   118,375		$   124,957		$   124,262		$   84,755		$   85,039				$   471,231		$   358,267		$   238,705		$   118,375		$   419,013		$   294,056		$   169,794		$   85,039

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,847		487		86,805		35,997		4,741		3,549		2,306		2,058				125,136		123,289		122,802		35,997		12,654		7,913		4,364		2,058

		Manual		Noninterest income		15,659		15,265		14,468		17,773		18,632		21,173		14,830		14,370				63,165		47,506		32,241		17,773		69,005		50,373		29,200		14,370

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		38,668		39,718		40,423		41,621		38,180		39,794		24,228		27,932				160,430		121,762		82,044		41,621		130,134		91,954		52,160		27,932

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		10,958		11,955		11,679		10,347		10,216		10,750		7,034		7,281				44,939		33,981		22,026		10,347		35,281		25,065		14,315		7,281

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		9,608		9,716		8,919		10,797		10,156		9,551		7,635		7,592				39,040		29,432		19,716		10,797		34,934		24,778		15,227		7,592

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		25,806		21,517		27,997		30,645		23,176		87,059		22,728		16,956				105,965		80,159		58,642		30,645		149,919		126,743		39,684		16,956

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		85,040		82,906		89,018		93,410		81,728		147,154		61,625		59,761				350,374		265,334		182,428		93,410		350,268		268,540		121,386		59,761

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		41,736		51,434		(41,025)		6,741		57,120		(5,268)		35,654		37,590				58,886		17,150		(34,284)		6,741		125,096		67,976		73,244		37,590

		Manual		Income tax expense		13,992		13,453		(8,582)		275		15,412		(1,269)		8,691		8,775				19,138		5,146		(8,307)		275		31,609		16,197		17,466		8,775

		Manual		Net income		$   27,744		$   37,981		$   (32,443)		$   6,466		$   41,708		$   (3,999)		$   26,963		$   28,815				$   39,748		$   12,004		$   (25,977)		$   6,466		$   93,487		$   51,779		$   55,778		$   28,815

		Manual		Average Assets		$   16,935,661		$   14,871,528		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419		$   12,595,321		$   13,527,475		$   10,524,279		$   10,870,270				$   14,771,096		$   14,049,574		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419		$   11,879,336		$   11,640,675		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		66.12%		61.49%		66.04%		68.61%		56.92%		101.18%		61.88%		60.12%				65.56%		65.39%		67.33%		68.61%		71.77%		77.97%		61.00%		60.12%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.37%		0.41%		0.42%		0.54%		0.59%		0.62%		0.57%		0.54%				0.43%		0.45%		0.48%		0.54%		0.58%		0.58%		0.55%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		2.00%		2.22%		2.57%		2.81%		2.57%		4.32%		2.35%		2.23%				2.37%		2.52%		2.69%		2.81%		2.95%		3.08%		2.29%		2.23%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.63%		1.81%		2.15%		2.28%		1.99%		3.69%		1.78%		1.69%				1.94%		2.07%		2.21%		2.28%		2.37%		2.51%		1.74%		1.69%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.65%		1.02%		-0.94%		0.19%		1.31%		-0.12%		1.03%		1.08%				0.27%		0.11%		-0.38%		0.19%		0.79%		0.59%		1.05%		1.08%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   19,908		$   20,393		$   24,302		$   17,756		$   18,223		$   13,009		$   7,567		$   5,753				$   82,359		$   62,451		$   42,058		$   17,756		$   44,552		$   26,329		$   13,320		$   5,753

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(1,621)		15,051		423		1,997		1,237		1,490		609		136				15,850		17,471		2,420		1,997		3,472		2,235		745		136

		Manual		Noninterest income		94,109		137,583		104,195		34,369		33,335		52,493		18,070		14,290				370,256		276,147		138,564		34,369		118,188		84,853		32,360		14,290

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		50,165		53,500		50,003		31,097		28,233		34,144		11,886		8,207				184,765		134,600		81,100		31,097		82,470		54,237		20,093		8,207

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1,577		1,676		1,953		1,504		1,544		1,686		670		766				6,710		5,133		3,457		1,504		4,666		3,122		1,436		766

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,534		2,349		1,406		986		1,034		660		394		330				6,275		4,741		2,392		986		2,418		1,384		724		330

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		7,442		7,889		6,949		5,875		4,553		3,484		2,385		2,114				28,155		20,713		12,824		5,875		12,536		7,983		4,499		2,114

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		60,718		65,414		60,311		39,462		35,364		39,974		15,335		11,417				225,905		165,187		99,773		39,462		102,090		66,726		26,752		11,417

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		54,920		77,511		67,763		10,666		14,957		24,038		9,693		8,490				210,860		155,940		78,429		10,666		57,178		42,221		18,183		8,490

		Manual		Income tax expense		11,535		16,112		14,231		2,408		3,371		5,048		2,170		1,613				44,286		32,751		16,639		2,408		12,202		8,831		3,783		1,613

		Manual		Net income		$   43,385		$   61,399		$   53,532		$   8,258		$   11,586		$   18,990		$   7,523		$   6,877				$   166,574		$   123,189		$   61,790		$   8,258		$   44,976		$   33,390		$   14,400		$   6,877

		Manual		Production		2,808,732		2,916,490		2,670,445		1,358,972		1,565,820		1,811,441		585,075		355,998				9,754,639		6,945,907		4,029,417		1,358,972		4,318,334		2,752,514		941,073		355,998

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		2.88%		3.02%		3.31%		3.67%		3.78%		3.85%		4.42%		4.73%				3.15%		3.26%		3.43%		3.67%		3.97%		4.08%		4.54%		4.73%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931				$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931

		Manual		Purchase %		45.74%		48.07%		44.49%		56.41%		61.00%		71.14%		86.46%		81.00%				47.58%		48.33%		48.51%		56.41%		70.35%		75.67%		84.39%		81.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		15.66%		17.68%		21.73%		22.52%		27.53%		30.13%		35.04%		31.80%				18.88%		20.18%		22.00%		22.52%		29.99%		31.39%		33.81%		31.80%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		4.34%		3.92%		3.53%		2.88%		2.60%		2.67%		3.11%		3.18%				3.79%		3.57%		3.31%		2.88%		2.75%		2.83%		3.14%		3.18%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		275		267		259		267		260		305		148		141				275		267		259		267		260		305		148		141

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   10,214		$   10,923		$   10,311		$   5,090		$   6,022		$   5,939		$   3,953		$   2,525

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		$   157.76		$   229.96		$   206.69		$   30.93		$   44.56		$   62.26		$   50.83		$   48.77

				Efficiency Ratio		53.25%		41.41%		46.94%		75.71%		68.59%		61.03%		59.82%		56.96%				49.91%		48.79%		55.24%		75.71%		62.73%		60.02%		58.56%		56.96%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		49.30%		41.11%		44.14%		54.06%		68.45%		62.42%		56.59%		56.96%				45.92%		44.80%		47.59%		54.06%		62.69%		60.02%		56.75%		56.96%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   9,017		$   6,546		$   5,026		$   3,302		$   3,771		$   3,169		$   2,987		$   2,690				$   23,891		$   14,874		$   8,328		$   3,302		$   12,617		$   8,846		$   5,677		$   2,690

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,673		495		403		(9)		67		-		-		-				2,562		889		394		(9)		67		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		1,113		1,064		727		960		610		560		450		379				3,864		2,751		1,687		960		1,999		1,389		829		379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		296		266		209		210		325		286		162		161				981		685		419		210		934		609		323		161

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1		1		1		1		1		2		1		1				4		3		2		1		5		4		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		101		73		55		41		47		41		38		30				270		169		96		41		156		109		68		30

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		26		28		88		34		53		27		75		68				176		150		122		34		223		170		143		68

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		424		368		353		286		426		356		276		260				1,431		1,007		639		286		1,318		892		536		260

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		8,033		6,747		4,997		3,985		3,888		3,373		3,161		2,809				23,762		15,729		8,982		3,985		13,231		9,343		5,970		2,809

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,687		1,431		1,049		837		816		708		664		590				5,004		3,317		1,886		837		2,778		1,962		1,254		590

		Manual		Net income		$   6,346		$   5,316		$   3,948		$   3,148		$   3,072		$   2,665		$   2,497		$   2,219				$   18,758		$   12,412		$   7,096		$   3,148		$   10,453		$   7,381		$   4,716		$   2,219

		Manual		Production		$   4,402,854		$   4,283,381		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886		$   2,151,172		$   1,951,517		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601				$   13,853,652		$   9,450,798		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886		$   6,776,852		$   4,625,680		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		3.48%		3.53%		3.73%		4.40%		4.62%		5.04%		5.50%		5.84%				3.69%		3.79%		4.01%		4.40%		5.14%		5.39%		5.64%		5.84%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		16,712		16,657		11,573		7,629		8,118		7,619		5,932		4,414				52,571		35,859		19,202		7,629		26,083		17,965		10,346		4,414

		Manual		Number of Customers		100		97		95		88		85		86		85		89				100		97		95		88		85		86		85		89

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500				$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		15		12		14		17		16		19		18		20				14		14		15		17		18		19		19		20

				Efficiency Ratio		4.19%		4.84%		6.14%		6.71%		9.72%		9.55%		8.03%		8.47%				5.16%		5.71%		6.38%		6.71%		9.02%		8.72%		8.24%		8.47%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   14,909		$   8,966		$   7,034		$   2,181		$   2,190		$   2,573		$   1,182		$   1,086				$   33,090		$   18,181		$   9,215		$   2,181		$   7,031		$   4,841		$   2,268		$   1,086

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(2,997)		4,297		2,322		(903)		150		(15)		178		231				2,719		5,716		1,419		(903)		544		394		409		231

		Manual		Noninterest income		1,247		5,106		1,570		1,277		2,536		2,766		1,883		1,730				9,200		7,953		2,847		1,277		8,915		6,379		3,613		1,730

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,233		1,572		2,612		1,476		1,336		1,985		735		727				6,893		5,660		4,088		1,476		4,783		3,447		1,462		727

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		100		97		97		97		79		66		65		59				391		291		194		97		269		190		124		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1		4		15		13		5		22		3		2				33		32		28		13		32		27		5		2

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		363		595		359		515		402		503		359		387				1,832		1,469		874		515		1,651		1,249		746		387

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		1,697		2,268		3,083		2,101		1,822		2,576		1,162		1,175				9,149		7,452		5,184		2,101		6,735		4,913		2,337		1,175

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		17,456		7,507		3,199		2,260		2,754		2,778		1,725		1,410				30,422		12,966		5,459		2,260		8,667		5,913		3,135		1,410

		Manual		Income tax expense		3,666		1,577		671		475		578		584		362		296				6,389		2,723		1,146		475		1,820		1,242		658		296

		Manual		Net income		$   13,790		$   5,930		$   2,528		$   1,785		$   2,176		$   2,194		$   1,363		$   1,114				$   24,033		$   10,243		$   4,313		$   1,785		$   6,847		$   4,671		$   2,477		$   1,114

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   22,549		$   35,477		$   1,050,466		$   22,656		$   28,234		$   18,706		$   13,606		$   12,543				$   1,131,148		$   1,108,599		$   1,073,122		$   22,656		$   73,089		$   44,855		$   26,149		$   12,543

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		5.11%		4.00%		1.02%		6.97%		6.41%		7.12%		7.09%		7.12%				1.31%		1.24%		1.15%		6.97%		6.84%		7.11%		7.10%		7.12%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   4,524		$   46,854		$   12,571		$   25,081		$   29,067		$   24,054		$   22,291		$   14,539				$   89,030		$   84,506		$   37,652		$   25,081		$   89,951		$   60,884		$   36,830		$   14,539

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		113.06%		111.39%		109.44%		110.24%		109.12%		110.34%		107.79%		109.09%				110.88%		110.76%		109.97%		110.24%		109.11%		109.11%		108.30%		109.09%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502				$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545				$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545

				Efficiency Ratio		10.50%		16.12%		35.83%		60.76%		38.55%		48.25%		37.91%		41.73%				21.63%		28.51%		42.98%		60.76%		42.24%		43.79%		39.74%		41.73%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		10.28%		16.98%		36.52%		44.25%		38.55%		47.01%		37.91%		41.73%				21.25%		28.08%		39.31%		44.25%		41.87%		43.24%		39.74%		41.73%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   6,658		$   7,071		$   7,122		$   6,331		$   6,210		$   5,756		$   5,160		$   4,827				$   27,182		$   20,524		$   13,453		$   6,331		$   21,953		$   15,743		$   9,987		$   4,827

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(412)		(2,648)		(1,792)		3,965		(502)		965		1,575		983				(887)		(475)		2,173		3,965		3,021		3,523		2,558		983

		Manual		Noninterest income		15		-		-		-		-		1		3		2				15		-		-		-		6		6		5		2

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		2,104		1,642		1,921		1,542		1,568		1,424		1,320		1,305				7,209		5,105		3,463		1,542		5,617		4,049		2,625		1,305

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		73		76		77		79		79		135		64		97				305		232		156		79		375		296		161		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		79		84		119		117		120		98		318		437				399		320		236		117		973		853		755		437

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		981		934		886		1,056		1,457		980		1,151		973				3,857		2,876		1,942		1,056		4,561		3,104		2,124		973

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,237		2,736		3,003		2,794		3,224		2,637		2,853		2,812				11,770		8,533		5,797		2,794		11,526		8,302		5,665		2,812

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		3,848		6,983		5,911		(428)		3,488		2,155		735		1,034				16,314		12,466		5,483		(428)		7,412		3,924		1,769		1,034

		Manual		Income tax expense		828		1,464		1,240		(93)		782		621		177		154				3,439		2,611		1,147		(93)		1,734		952		331		154

		Manual		Net income		$   3,020		$   5,519		$   4,671		$   (335)		$   2,706		$   1,534		$   558		$   880				$   12,875		$   9,855		$   4,336		$   (335)		$   5,678		$   2,972		$   1,438		$   880

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   757,656		$   742,663		$   673,442		$   677,125		$   674,149		$   581,838		$   449,795				$   543,440		$   724,587		$   708,053		$   673,442		$   595,727		$   568,594		$   515,817		$   449,795

		Manual		Production		$   428,638		$   449,634		$   438,839		$   413,812		$   391,916		$   412,762		$   410,180		$   385,355				$   1,730,923		$   1,302,285		$   852,651		$   413,812		$   1,600,213		$   1,208,297		$   795,535		$   385,355

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		3.29%		3.37%		3.54%		4.24%		4.41%		4.75%		5.09%		5.04%				3.60%		3.70%		3.88%		4.24%		4.82%		4.96%		5.07%		5.04%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		3.67%		3.20%		-0.26%		2.04%		1.27%		0.51%		0.93%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		2.90%		2.53%		-0.20%		1.59%		0.90%		0.38%		0.79%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		48.51%		38.69%		42.17%		44.13%		51.92%		45.81%		55.26%		58.23%				43.28%		41.58%		43.09%		44.13%		52.49%		52.71%		56.70%		58.23%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		Manual		Noninterest income		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		34,618		30,963		36,279		38,125		29,641		92,053		26,698		20,498				139,985		105,367		74,404		38,125		168,890		139,249		47,196		20,498

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		Manual		Income tax expense		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

		Manual		Net income		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (167,703)		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (198,507)		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   -		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   1.68		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.76		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.50		$   0.35		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		69,230,667		69,191,778		69,247,661		69,429,193		69,372,125		47,310,561		47,366,296				-		69,243,280		69,235,117		69,247,661		58,462,137		54,762,216		47,353,678		47,366,296

		Manual		Diluted		-		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				-		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				-		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   27.81		$   29.82		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   40.65		$   39.60		$   42.01				$   - 0		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   42.01

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   19.91		$   17.12		$   17.89		$   38.34		$   33.71		$   33.57		$   31.27				$   - 0		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.89		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35				$   - 0		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		359,059		470,151		461,692		353,783		461,289		352,684		387,800				-		429,758		465,955		461,692		389,112		401,050		369,959		387,800

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555				$   -		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.02%		4.32%		4.57%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.99%		1.24%		1.05%		1.07%		1.47%		1.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		83.44%		46.72%		39.35%		22.83%		22.02%		28.89%		21.27%		19.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.74%		32.14%		22.83%		23.60%		24.27%		20.45%		19.59%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		55.34%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		122.69%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   -		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   -		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   -		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		1,807		1,832		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343				-		1,807		1,832		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		734		692		689		690		785		348		328				-		734		692		689		690		785		348		328

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		11		9		9		9		9		10		9				-		11		9		9		9		9		10		9

		Manual		SBA Division		-		33		42		44		42		45		21		22				-		33		42		44		42		45		21		22

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		71		70		72		68		66		62		64				-		71		70		72		68		66		62		64

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,656		2,645		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766				-		2,656		2,645		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679

		Manual		Branch locations		-		170		170		170		170		172		114		114				-		170		170		170		170		172		114		114

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019		0		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (518,938)		$   172,351		$   175,345		$   171,242		$   182,391		$   175,046		$   117,010		$   112,401				$   -		$   518,938		$   346,587		$   171,242		$   586,848		$   404,457		$   229,411		$   112,401

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(26,688)		7,259		9,347		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				-		26,688		19,429		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(473)		159		157		157		167		168		102		156				-		473		314		157		593		426		258		156

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(1,487)		153		123		1,211		1,091		1,622		2,276		3,150				-		1,487		1,334		1,211		8,139		7,048		5,426		3,150

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		(134)		12		46		76		69		171		257		179				-		134		122		76		676		607		436		179

		GL		Total interest income		(547,720)		179,934		185,018		182,768		194,076		188,361		129,028		124,929				-		547,720		367,786		182,768		636,394		442,318		253,957		124,929



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(50,197)		11,822		14,273		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				-		50,197		38,375		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(23,226)		5,574		6,931		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				-		23,226		17,652		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total interest expense		(73,423)		17,396		21,204		34,823		38,725		39,592		27,377		25,534				-		73,423		56,027		34,823		131,228		92,503		52,911		25,534



		GL		Net interest income		(474,297)		162,538		163,814		147,945		155,351		148,769		101,651		99,395				-		474,297		311,759		147,945		505,166		349,815		201,046		99,395

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(132,188)		26,692		68,449		37,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		132,188		105,496		37,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		GL		Provision for unfunded commitments		(13,581)		(10,131)		19,712		4,000		-		-		-		-				-		13,581		23,712		4,000		-		-		-		-

				Provision for other credit losses		(1,121)		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		(146,890)		17,682		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		146,890		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(327,407)		144,856		75,653		106,898		149,658		142,780		96,983		95,987		-		-		327,407		182,551		106,898		485,408		335,750		192,970		95,987

		GL																				6,718

		GL		Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(32,680)		10,914		9,922		11,844		13,567		13,411		12,168		11,646				-		32,680		21,766		11,844		50,792		37,225		23,814		11,646

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(278,885)		138,627		104,925		35,333		33,168		53,041		18,523		14,677				-		278,885		140,258		35,333		119,409		86,241		33,200		14,677

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(3,409)		1,151		1,130		1,128		1,085		1,236		803		789				-		3,409		2,258		1,128		3,913		2,828		1,592		789

				Gain (loss) on securities		(5)		-		14		(9)		(1)		4		69		66				-		5		5		(9)		138		139		135		66

				Other noninterest income		(19,378)		8,326		4,969		6,083		7,294		9,301		3,673		3,593				-		19,378		11,052		6,083		23,861		16,567		7,266		3,593

		GL		Total noninterest income		(334,357)		159,018		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		334,357		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

		GL

		GL		Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(267,812)		96,698		95,168		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				-		267,812		171,114		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(39,640)		13,805		13,807		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				-		39,640		25,835		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(34,694)		12,226		10,514		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				-		34,694		22,468		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		(3,950)		802		950		2,198		1,098		1,094		979		911				-		3,950		3,148		2,198		4,082		2,984		1,890		911

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(4,779)		966		1,455		2,358		2,250		1,949		1,987		1,741				-		4,779		3,813		2,358		7,927		5,677		3,728		1,741

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(15,422)		4,190		5,601		5,631		5,741		5,719		3,121		3,132				-		15,422		11,232		5,631		17,713		11,972		6,253		3,132

				Merger and conversion charges		(1,391)		(44)		895		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				-		1,391		1,435		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(79,825)		25,049		27,378		27,398		18,137		18,133		17,136		12,657				-		79,825		54,776		27,398		66,063		47,926		29,793		12,657

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(447,513)		153,692		155,768		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				-		447,513		293,821		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425

		GL

				Income before income tax expense		(214,251)		150,182		40,845		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				-		214,251		64,069		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		Other Table		Income tax expense		(46,548)		34,037		8,609		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				-		46,548		12,511		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

				Net income		$   (167,703)		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



				Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Calculations

		Calculations		(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.

		Calculations

		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (808,654)		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   -		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		2.80%		2.03%		3.36%		3.24%		4.62%		1.87%		2.27%		2.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.80%		3.31%		3.24%		2.83%		2.07%		2.24%		2.21%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		9.02%		4.41%		17.83%		13.22%		11.54%		4.87%		5.42%		5.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.02%		15.62%		13.22%		7.06%		5.16%		5.39%		5.35%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		1.45%		0.87%		0.15%		0.16%		0.19%		0.15%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.95%		1.17%		0.87%		0.16%		0.17%		0.17%		0.15%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.94%		1.99%		1.69%		1.54%		1.78%		1.32%		1.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.88%		1.85%		1.69%		1.53%		1.53%		1.34%		1.36%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.19%		2.53%		1.21%		1.21%		1.76%		1.22%		1.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.35%		1.89%		1.21%		1.35%		1.42%		1.15%		1.09%

				Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.13%		3.01%		2.61%		2.90%		2.59%		2.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.07%		3.01%		2.68%		2.72%		2.58%		2.57%

				Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.12%		0.60%		1.80%		1.39%		1.14%		1.37%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		1.18%		1.80%		1.33%		1.30%		1.42%		1.47%

				Effective Income Tax Rate		21.73%		22.66%		21.08%		16.80%		25.50%		21.02%		23.67%		22.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.73%		19.53%		16.80%		23.70%		22.56%		22.96%		22.26%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		GL		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		GL

				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   257,026		$   292,899		$   255,312		$   246,234		$   193,976		$   151,186		$   144,801

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		494,765		428,560		396,844		375,615		285,713		186,969		712,199

		GL		Time deposits in other banks		-		249		249		249		249		499		748		7,371

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		1,117,436		1,238,896		1,353,040		1,403,403		1,491,207		1,273,244		1,234,435

		GL		Other investments		-		47,329		76,453		81,754		66,919		66,921		32,481		15,157

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		1,414,889		1,736,397		1,398,229		1,656,711		1,187,551		261,073		112,070

		GL

				Loans, net of unearned income		-		14,943,593		14,503,157		13,094,106		12,818,476		12,826,284		9,049,870		8,482,339

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(231,924)		(208,793)		(149,524)		(38,189)		(35,530)		(31,793)		(28,659)

				Loans, net		-		14,711,669		14,294,364		12,944,582		12,780,287		12,790,754		9,018,077		8,453,680

		GL

		GL		Other real estate owned		-		17,969		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871

		GL

		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		231,278		230,118		231,347		233,102		239,428		141,378		141,698

		GL		Goodwill		-		928,005		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		76,164		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		175,605		175,011		176,239		175,270		174,442		105,064		104,597

				Deferred income taxes, net		-		53,039		56,306		24,196		2,180		22,111		30,812		33,295

				Other assets		-		348,428		311,454		323,827		259,886		282,149		120,052		123,236

				Total assets		$   -		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275

		GL

		GL		Liabilities

		GL		Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   5,909,316		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253		$   4,199,448		$   4,077,856		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		10,154,490		9,993,950		9,618,365		9,827,625		9,581,738		6,810,927		7,047,702

		GL		Total deposits		-		16,063,806		15,589,818		13,844,618		14,027,073		13,659,594		9,582,370		9,800,875

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		9,103		12,879		15,160		20,635		17,744		3,307		4,259

		GL		Other borrowings		-		875,255		1,418,336		1,543,371		1,398,709		1,351,172		564,636		151,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		123,860		123,375		122,890		127,560		127,075		89,871		89,529

				FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		19,476		18,903		18,111		19,642		19,490		20,596		18,834

				Other liabilities		-		217,668		249,188		243,248		179,378		168,479		91,435		95,740

		GL		Total liabilities		-		17,309,168		17,412,499		15,787,398		15,772,997		15,343,554		10,352,215		10,160,691

		GL

		GL		Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		71,703		71,674		71,652		71,500		71,447		49,099		49,126

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,911,031		1,909,839		1,908,721		1,907,108		1,904,789		1,053,500		1,053,190

		GL		Retained earnings		-		587,657		481,948		460,153		507,950		457,127		446,182		412,005

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		37,252		39,613		39,551		17,995		15,482		16,462		(1,178)

				Treasury stock		-		(42,960)		(42,944)		(42,927)		(34,971)		(28,122)		(28,122)		(17,559)

				Total shareholders' equity		-		2,564,683		2,460,130		2,437,150		2,469,582		2,420,723		1,537,121		1,495,584

		Calculations		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275

		Calculations

		Calculations		Other Data

		Other Table		Earning assets		$   -		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Other Table		Intangible assets		-		1,004,169		1,008,359		1,017,902		1,023,223		1,008,816		553,577		556,865

				Interest-bearing liabilities		-		11,162,708		11,548,540		11,299,786		11,374,529		11,077,729		7,468,741		7,292,944

				Average assets		-		19,810,084		19,222,181		18,056,445		17,998,494		17,340,387		11,625,344		11,423,677

				Average common shareholders' equity		-		2,529,471		2,478,373		2,456,617		2,437,272		2,432,182		1,519,598		1,478,462





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

		Other Table				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Calculations		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Calculations

		Calculations		Earning Assets		$   -		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.66%		90.49%		89.57%		89.47%		89.27%		90.87%		90.63%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.75%		2.38%		2.43%		2.30%		1.80%		1.73%		6.74%

				Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.01%		0.07%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.46%		7.31%		8.79%		9.01%		9.83%		12.09%		11.83%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.79%		90.30%		88.78%		88.69%		88.37%		86.18%		81.36%

		Calculations

		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.79%		35.89%		30.53%		29.94%		29.85%		28.92%		28.09%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.82%		17.33%		16.36%		16.87%		15.45%		15.99%		15.77%

				MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.90%		26.91%		29.90%		28.18%		28.13%		28.05%		27.30%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.92%		4.64%		4.71%		4.58%		4.79%		4.22%		4.15%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.57%		15.22%		18.50%		20.44%		21.78%		22.82%		24.68%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   17,072,024		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039		$   15,573,977		$   15,155,585		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		94.09%		90.93%		89.17%		90.07%		90.13%		93.58%		97.56%



		Manual -> Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (16,358,482)		$   118,928		$   1,747,219		$   17,148		$   461,352		$   4,702,892		$   716,534		$   (28,803)

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		1,414,889		321,508		(338,168)		258,482		(469,160)		(926,478)		(149,003)		(772)

		Calculations		Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(103,530)		(3,508,410)		-		-

				Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Organic Loan Growth		$   (14,943,593)		$   440,436		$   1,409,051		$   275,630		$   (111,338)		$   268,004		$   567,531		$   (29,575)				$   (12,818,476)		$   2,125,117		$   1,684,681		$   275,630		$   694,622		$   805,960		$   537,956		$   (29,575)

				Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		12.15%		43.04%		8.60%		-3.47%		11.85%		26.76%		-1.39%				-100.00%		22.10%		26.29%		8.60%		8.16%		12.62%		12.64%		-1.39%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Allowance for Credit Losses

				Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819				$   -		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		78,661		-		-		-		-				-		78,661		78,661		78,661		-		-		-		-

		Manual		CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		12,714		-		-		-		-				-		12,714		12,714		12,714		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		91,375		-		-		-		-				-		91,375		91,375		91,375		-		-		-		-

		Manual

		Manual		Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		1,077		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,077		1,077		-		-

		Manual

				Provision for loan losses		(132,188)		26,692		68,449		37,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		132,188		105,496		37,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		Manual		Provision for unfunded commitments		(13,581)		(10,131)		19,712		4,000		-		-		-		-				-		13,581		23,712		4,000		-		-		-		-

				Provision for other credit losses		(1,121)		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		(146,890)		17,682		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		146,890		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408



				Charge-offs		(25,370)		7,370		11,282		6,718		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				-		25,370		18,000		6,718		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379

				Recoveries		(8,256)		3,810		2,101		2,345		2,630		3,070		1,962		1,811				-		8,256		4,446		2,345		9,473		6,843		3,773		1,811

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(17,114)		3,560		9,181		4,373		3,034		2,252		1,534		3,568				-		17,114		13,554		4,373		10,388		7,354		5,102		3,568



				Ending balance		$   (129,776)		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659

		Manual

				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		27,372		37,502		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-				-		27,372		37,502		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659

		Manual

		Manual		Net  Charge-off Information

		Manual

		Manual		Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   (4,687)		$   1,715		$   486		$   2,486		$   1,813		$   490		$   473		$   684				$   -		$   4,687		$   2,972		$   2,486		$   3,460		$   1,647		$   1,157		$   684

				Consumer installment		(2,781)		677		962		1,142		1,586		1,245		1,171		1,897				-		2,781		2,104		1,142		5,899		4,313		3,068		1,897

				Indirect automobile		(2,944)		697		1,016		1,231		939		965		-		-				-		2,944		2,247		1,231		1,904		965		-		-

		Manual		Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Premium Finance		(3,893)		1,158		1,904		831		899		1,267		865		1,320				-		3,893		2,735		831		4,351		3,452		2,185		1,320

				Real estate - construction and development		(83)		9		74		-		146		-		243		25				-		83		74		-		414		268		268		25

				Real estate - commercial and farmland		(10,220)		2,977		6,315		928		181		1,318		589		1,254				-		10,220		7,243		928		3,342		3,161		1,843		1,254

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(762)		137		525		100		100		37		155		199				-		762		625		100		491		391		354		199

		Manual		Total charge-offs		(25,370)		7,370		11,282		6,718		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				-		25,370		18,000		6,718		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379

		Manual

		Manual		Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		(1,135)		470		303		362		934		300		382		222				-		1,135		665		362		1,838		904		604		222

				Consumer installment		(1,273)		516		436		321		461		590		289		215				-		1,273		757		321		1,555		1,094		504		215

		Manual		Indirect automobile		(1,020)		317		359		344		241		271		-		-				-		1,020		703		344		512		271		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(2,584)		1,224		676		684		358		736		650		1,010				-		2,584		1,360		684		2,754		2,396		1,660		1,010

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(692)		182		168		342		430		930		268		117				-		692		510		342		1,745		1,315		385		117

				Real estate - commercial and farmland		(1,010)		904		21		85		140		74		78		40				-		1,010		106		85		332		192		118		40

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(542)		197		138		207		68		169		295		207				-		542		345		207		739		671		502		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		(8,256)		3,810		2,101		2,345		2,632		3,070		1,962		1,811				-		8,256		4,446		2,345		9,475		6,843		3,773		1,811



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (17,114)		$   3,560		$   9,181		$   4,373		$   3,032		$   2,252		$   1,534		$   3,568				$   -		$   17,114		$   13,554		$   4,373		$   10,386		$   7,354		$   5,102		$   3,568

		Calculations

		Calculations		Non-Performing Assets

		Calculations		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879				$   -		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879

		Calculations		Other real estate owned		-		17,969		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871				-		17,969		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871

		Calculations		Repossessed Assets		-		258		1,348		783		939		1,258		-		-				-		258		1,348		783		939		1,258		-		-

				Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		7,003		15,127		11,969		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676				-		7,003		15,127		12,748		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676

				Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   163,393		$   117,783		$   111,645		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426				$   -		$   163,393		$   117,783		$   112,424		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426



				Asset Quality Ratios

				Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%

				Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.27%		0.14%		0.09%		0.07%		0.07%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.20%		0.14%		0.10%		0.10%		0.12%		0.17%

				Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.19%		11.22%		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.19%		11.22%		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%

				Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		1.67%		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		1.67%		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%

				Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%



		Manual
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

		Manual				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual

		Manual		Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,879,788		$   1,839,921		$   827,392		$   802,171		$   931,755		$   703,290		$   631,597

				Consumer installment		-		450,810		575,782		520,592		498,577		500,067		474,195		463,105

				Indirect automobile		-		682,396		739,543		937,736		1,061,824		1,111,815		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		995,942		748,853		547,328		526,369		562,598		462,481		296,372

		Manual		Muncipal		-		725,669		731,508		749,633		564,304		578,267		583,558		591,302

				Premium Finance		-		710,890		690,584		661,845		654,669		656,570		613,964		487,980

				Real estate - construction and development		-		1,628,255		1,640,363		1,628,367		1,549,062		1,468,696		1,103,550		915,976

				Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		5,116,252		4,804,420		4,516,451		4,353,039		4,198,759		3,182,213		3,175,452

				Real estate - residential		-		2,753,591		2,732,183		2,704,762		2,808,461		2,817,757		1,926,619		1,920,555

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339

		Manual

		Manual		Troubled Debt Restructurings

		Manual		Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   459		$   591		$   575		$   516		$   521		$   140		$   147

				Consumer installment		-		36		42		4		8		9		10		11

		Manual		Indirect automobile		-		2,689		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Premium Finance		-		-		-		159		156		159		191		-

				Real estate - construction and development		-		510		919		925		936		948		1,124		1,153

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		56,417		5,252		5,587		6,732		8,616		8,793		9,058

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		28,777		30,253		22,775		21,261		21,472		21,124		20,537

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   88,888		$   37,057		$   30,025		$   29,609		$   31,725		$   31,382		$   30,906

		Manual		Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,002		$   1,034		$   334		$   335		$   144		$   162		$   167

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		64		67		105		107		120		123		113

				Indirect automobile		-		482		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Real estate - construction and development		-		709		307		289		253		258		265		270

				Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		19,942		1,878		2,415		2,071		1,958		2,109		2,027

				Real estate - residential		-		4,477		2,231		3,078		2,857		2,103		1,760		1,749

				Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   26,676		$   5,517		$   6,221		$   5,623		$   4,583		$   4,419		$   4,326

				Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   115,564		$   42,574		$   36,246		$   35,232		$   36,308		$   35,801		$   35,232



		Manual

		Manual		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		Manual		FINANCIAL TABLES

		Manual

		Manual		Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

		Manual				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual

		Manual		Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   1,845,900		$   1,789,709		$   774,956		$   587,877		$   613,281		$   622,034		$   621,328

				Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		838,267		801,273		785,770		840,372		856,618		811,690		672,526

				Grade 3 - Good credit		-		6,189,269		5,784,754		5,772,834		6,034,398		6,086,576		3,829,422		3,303,143

				Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		4,989,617		5,643,133		4,353,733		4,884,541		4,746,020		3,401,265		3,517,166

				Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		660,848		212,667		1,131,128		233,020		252,424		211,229		178,176

				Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		151,501		108,704		106,885		86,412		114,235		64,075		71,548

				Grade 7 - Substandard		-		268,191		162,917		168,561		151,846		157,114		110,152		118,446

				Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		239		8		14		-		-

				Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		2		2		3		6

				Total loans		$   -		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339
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		GL		Average Balances																																				Table 6

		GL				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		GL				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		GL		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual

		GL		Earning Assets

				Federal funds sold		$   -		$   20,004		$   24,265		$   27,380		$   23,104		$   28,459		$   41,683		$   31,291				$   -		$   23,868		$   25,822		$   27,380		$   31,104		$   33,800		$   36,515		$   31,291

				Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		467,188		398,284		419,260		304,427		324,127		341,937		467,379				-		428,386		408,772		419,260		358,924		377,290		404,311		467,379

		GL		Time deposits in other banks		-		249		249		249		401		548		3,792		10,221				-		249		249		249		3,705		4,818		6,989		10,221

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		1,160,585		1,281,980		1,359,651		1,426,062		1,514,534		1,233,297		1,186,896				-		1,267,015		1,320,815		1,359,651		1,341,330		1,312,776		1,210,225		1,186,896

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		21,619		21,576		22,839		23,580		23,759		15,288		24,136				-		22,010		22,208		22,839		21,695		21,060		19,688		24,136

		GL		Other investments		-		64,656		79,143		73,972		64,852		53,712		15,830		14,532				-		72,561		76,557		73,972		37,415		28,168		15,185		14,532

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		1,507,481		1,614,080		1,587,131		1,537,648		856,572		154,707		101,521				-		1,569,337		1,600,606		1,587,131		667,078		373,699		128,261		101,521

		GL		Loans		-		14,688,317		13,915,406		12,702,514		12,697,912		12,677,063		8,740,561		8,483,978				-		13,772,102		13,308,960		12,712,997		10,666,978		9,982,560		8,612,978		8,483,978

				Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   17,930,099		$   17,334,983		$   16,192,996		$   16,077,986		$   15,478,774		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954				$   -		$   17,155,528		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479		$   13,128,229		$   12,134,171		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954

		GL

		GL		Deposits

				Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   5,782,163		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920		$   4,124,872		$   4,040,592		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043				$   -		$   4,977,833		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920		$   3,364,785		$   3,108,638		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043

		GL		NOW accounts		-		2,718,315		2,441,305		2,287,947		2,204,666		2,049,175		1,506,721		1,553,988				-		2,483,383		2,364,626		2,287,947		1,831,024		1,705,108		1,530,224		1,553,988

		GL		MMDA		-		4,273,899		4,221,906		4,004,644		3,953,717		3,815,185		2,655,108		2,677,015				-		4,167,207		4,113,275		4,004,644		3,280,233		3,053,272		2,666,001		2,677,015

		GL		Savings accounts		-		749,314		692,382		643,422		649,118		661,555		405,506		399,089				-		695,238		667,902		643,422		529,866		489,678		402,315		399,089

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		897,922		966,907		1,011,012		1,040,217		1,069,756		778,957		767,405				-		958,393		988,960		1,011,012		915,258		873,147		773,213		767,405

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		1,376,228		1,504,227		1,613,197		1,681,612		1,734,487		1,183,465		1,124,733				-		1,497,440		1,558,711		1,613,197		1,433,431		1,349,795		1,154,261		1,124,733

		GL		Retail CDs		-		2,274,150		2,471,134		2,624,209		2,721,829		2,804,243		1,962,422		1,892,138				-		2,455,833		2,547,671		2,624,209		2,348,689		2,222,942		1,927,474		1,892,138

				Brokered CDs		-		1,933		2,043		61,190		249,644		150,176		486,292		510,301				-		21,650		31,617		61,190		347,844		380,937		498,230		510,301

		Calculations		Total Deposits		-		15,799,774		14,890,348		13,702,332		13,903,846		13,520,926		9,739,892		9,577,574				-		14,801,144		14,296,340		13,702,332		11,702,441		10,960,575		9,659,181		9,577,574

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Manual		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		10,483		12,452		15,637		17,088		19,914		3,213		15,879				-		12,849		14,045		15,637		14,043		13,017		9,511		15,879

		Manual		FHLB advances		-		799,034		1,212,537		1,267,303		1,080,516		810,384		22,390		6,257				-		1,091,885		1,239,920		1,267,303		483,735		282,622		14,368		6,257

		Manual		Other borrowings		-		272,443		269,300		269,454		234,001		220,918		145,453		145,473				-		270,407		269,377		269,454		186,798		170,891		145,463		145,473

		Manual		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		123,604		123,120		127,731		127,292		133,519		89,686		89,343				-		124,814		125,426		127,731		110,129		104,345		89,516		89,343

		Manual		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		1,205,564		1,617,409		1,680,125		1,458,897		1,184,735		260,742		256,952				-		1,499,955		1,648,768		1,680,125		794,705		570,875		258,858		256,952

		Manual		Total Funding		$   -		$   17,005,338		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457		$   15,362,743		$   14,705,661		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526				$   -		$   16,301,099		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457		$   12,497,146		$   11,531,450		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526



		Manual		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.09%		9.80%		10.92%		9.50%		8.06%		2.61%		2.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.20%		10.34%		10.92%		6.36%		4.95%		2.61%		2.61%

		Manual

		Manual		Total FRC		-		9,942,099		9,745,968		8,433,897		8,117,506		7,901,511		5,427,955		4,992,789

				FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		66.53%		67.20%		64.41%		63.33%		61.60%		59.98%		58.86%

				FRC Yield		0.00%		4.25%		4.34%		4.86%		4.92%		5.10%		5.13%		4.90%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,383,088		1,316,934		1,290,102		1,177,753		1,244,942		995,485		854,882

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		4,419,185		4,475,040		3,420,095		3,499,277		3,450,593		2,125,222		2,025,582

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		4,139,826		3,953,994		3,723,700		3,440,476		3,205,976		2,307,248		2,112,325

		Manual

		Manual		Total VRC		-		5,001,494		4,757,189		4,660,209		4,700,970		4,924,773		3,621,915		3,489,550

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		33.47%		32.80%		35.59%		36.67%		38.40%		40.02%		41.14%

				VRC Yield		0.00%		3.97%		4.08%		4.47%		4.84%		5.11%		5.29%		5.33%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

				Fixed Rate Production		-		474,904		275,399		481,525		553,178		489,864		443,053		264,287

				Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		3.78%		3.88%		4.37%		4.26%		4.58%		5.01%		5.29%

				Variable Rate Production		-		394,056		196,737		436,891		543,167		684,080		411,693		349,241

				Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		4.27%		4.55%		4.75%		5.15%		5.43%		6.00%		6.15%

				Total Production		-		868,960		472,136		918,416		1,096,345		1,173,944		854,746		613,528

				Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.00%		4.16%		4.55%		4.70%		5.08%		5.49%		5.78%





		GL		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		GL		FINANCIAL TABLES



		GL		Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

		Manual				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		GL				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		GL

				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   (134)		$   13		$   45		$   76		$   69		$   171		$   257		$   179				$   -		$   134		$   121		$   76		$   676		$   607		$   436		$   179

				Interest-bearing deposits in banks		(1,484)		152		122		1,210		1,089		1,620		2,260		3,099				-		1,484		1,332		1,210		8,068		6,979		5,359		3,099

				Time deposits in other banks		(3)		1		1		1		2		2		16		51				-		3		2		1		71		69		67		51

				Investment securities - taxable		(26,688)		7,260		9,346		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				-		26,688		19,428		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		202		198		199		212		213		129		197				-		599		397		199		751		539		327		197

		GL		Loans held for sale		(38,055)		10,365		14,053		13,637		14,330		7,889		1,632		1,152				-		38,055		27,690		13,637		25,003		10,673		2,784		1,152

		GL		Loans (TE)		-		163,352		162,617		158,636		169,119		168,239		116,413		112,266				-		484,605		321,253		158,636		566,037		396,918		228,678		112,266

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (66,364)		$   181,345		$   186,382		$   183,841		$   195,179		$   189,488		$   130,090		$   125,987				$   -		$   551,568		$   370,223		$   183,841		$   640,744		$   445,565		$   256,077		$   125,987

		GL

				Accretion income (included above)		$   (22,663)		$   6,525		$   9,576		$   6,562		$   9,727		$   4,222		$   3,103		$   2,883				$   -		$   22,663		$   16,138		$   6,562		$   19,935		$   10,208		$   5,986		$   2,883

		GL

		GL		Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(5,433)		1,394		$   1,265		$   2,774		$   2,728		$   2,843		$   2,260		$   2,109				$   -		$   5,433		$   4,039		$   2,774		$   9,940		$   7,212		$   4,369		2,109

		GL		MMDA		(16,335)		2,823		3,764		9,748		11,311		12,593		9,488		9,047				-		16,335		13,512		9,748		42,439		31,128		18,535		9,047

		GL		Savings accounts		(416)		112		94		210		233		274		85		77				-		416		304		210		669		436		162		77

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(9,142)		2,473		3,038		3,631		4,546		5,713		2,744		2,312				-		9,142		6,669		3,631		15,315		10,769		5,056		2,312

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(18,542)		5,011		6,098		7,433		7,674		7,192		5,841		5,018				-		18,542		13,531		7,433		25,725		18,051		10,859		5,018

		GL		Retail CDs		(27,684)		7,484		9,136		11,064		12,220		12,905		8,585		7,330				-		27,684		20,200		11,064		41,040		28,820		15,915		7,330

				Brokered CDs		(329)		9		14		306		1,478		810		3,036		3,121				-		329		320		306		8,445		6,967		6,157		3,121

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(50,197)		11,822		14,273		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				-		50,197		38,375		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

				Non-Deposit Funding

				Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		(74)		9		25		40		41		32		2		11				-		74		65		40		86		45		13		11

				FHLB advances		(7,456)		661		1,686		5,109		5,241		4,618		141		44				-		7,456		6,795		5,109		10,044		4,803		185		44

				Other borrowings		(10,556)		3,558		3,487		3,511		3,358		3,332		2,210		2,227				-		10,556		6,998		3,511		11,127		7,769		4,437		2,227

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(5,140)		1,346		1,733		2,061		2,115		2,185		1,570		1,568				-		5,140		3,794		2,061		7,438		5,323		3,138		1,568

				Total Non-Deposit Funding		(23,226)		5,574		6,931		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				-		23,226		17,652		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

				Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (73,423)		$   17,396		$   21,204		$   34,823		$   38,725		$   39,592		$   27,377		$   25,534				$   -		$   73,423		$   56,027		$   34,823		$   131,228		$   92,503		$   52,911		$   25,534



				Net Interest Income (TE)		$   7,059		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   -		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453





		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.26%		0.75%		1.12%		1.18%		2.38%		2.47%		2.32%				0.00%		0.75%		0.94%		1.12%		2.17%		2.40%		2.41%		2.32%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.12%		1.16%		1.42%		1.98%		2.65%		2.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.46%		0.66%		1.16%		2.25%		2.47%		2.67%		2.69%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.60%		1.62%		1.62%		1.98%		1.45%		1.69%		2.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.61%		1.62%		1.62%		1.92%		1.91%		1.93%		2.02%

				Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.49%		2.93%		2.98%		2.88%		2.97%		3.05%		3.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.81%		2.96%		2.98%		2.99%		3.03%		3.07%		3.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.69%		3.50%		3.57%		3.56%		3.38%		3.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.64%		3.59%		3.50%		3.46%		3.42%		3.35%		3.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.74%		3.50%		3.46%		3.70%		3.65%		4.23%		4.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.24%		3.48%		3.46%		3.75%		3.82%		4.38%		4.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.02%		4.32%		4.57%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.20%		0.21%		0.49%		0.49%		0.55%		0.60%		0.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.34%		0.49%		0.54%		0.57%		0.58%		0.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.36%		0.98%		1.14%		1.31%		1.43%		1.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.66%		0.98%		1.29%		1.36%		1.40%		1.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.05%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%		0.08%		0.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.09%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.08%		0.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.10%		1.26%		1.44%		1.73%		2.12%		1.41%		1.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.36%		1.44%		1.67%		1.65%		1.32%		1.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.45%		1.63%		1.85%		1.81%		1.65%		1.98%		1.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.75%		1.85%		1.79%		1.79%		1.90%		1.81%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.49%		1.70%		1.78%		1.83%		1.75%		1.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.59%		1.70%		1.75%		1.73%		1.67%		1.57%

				Brokered CDs		0.00%		1.85%		2.76%		2.01%		2.35%		2.14%		2.50%		2.48%				0.00%		2.03%		2.04%		2.01%		2.43%		2.45%		2.49%		2.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.47%		0.58%		1.01%		1.13%		1.23%		1.34%		1.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.68%		0.79%		1.01%		1.23%		1.27%		1.30%		1.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.34%		0.81%		1.03%		0.95%		0.64%		0.25%		0.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.77%		0.93%		1.03%		0.61%		0.46%		0.28%		0.28%

				FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.56%		1.62%		1.92%		2.26%		2.53%		2.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		1.10%		1.62%		2.08%		2.27%		2.60%		2.85%

				Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.20%		5.21%		5.24%		5.69%		5.98%		6.09%		6.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.21%		5.22%		5.24%		5.96%		6.08%		6.15%		6.21%

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.33%		5.66%		6.49%		6.59%		6.49%		7.02%		7.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.50%		6.08%		6.49%		6.75%		6.82%		7.07%		7.12%

				Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.84%		1.72%		2.57%		2.92%		3.40%		6.03%		6.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.07%		2.15%		2.57%		3.61%		4.20%		6.06%		6.08%

				Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.62%		0.75%		1.24%		1.37%		1.47%		1.51%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.87%		0.99%		1.24%		1.44%		1.47%		1.47%		1.42%



				Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.40%		3.57%		3.33%		3.45%		3.39%		3.44%		3.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.42%		3.45%		3.32%		3.44%		3.44%		3.48%		3.53%

		Calculations

		Other Table		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%

		Other Table

		Calculations		Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%		1.05%		1.07%		1.08%		1.05%

		Calculations

				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



				EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.88%		4.10%		4.40%		4.58%		4.75%		4.83%		4.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.12%		4.25%		4.40%		4.73%		4.80%		4.83%		4.84%

				Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		4.33%		4.66%		4.84%		5.04%		5.18%		5.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.35%		4.49%		4.66%		5.04%		5.13%		5.20%		5.22%

				NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.49%		3.61%		3.54%		3.62%		3.73%		3.79%		3.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.55%		3.58%		3.54%		3.73%		3.78%		3.81%		3.83%

				EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.44%		105.01%		105.27%		104.66%		105.26%		105.46%		104.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.24%		105.14%		105.34%		105.05%		105.23%		105.20%		104.94%

				Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		2.99%		1.46%		4.70%		-87.14%		0.64%		3.88%		4.93%		13.29%				3.92%		3.15%		3.37%		3.25%		3.85%		4.00%		4.08%		4.09%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.27%		4.58%		4.85%		5.11%		5.16%		5.32%		5.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.55%		4.71%		4.85%		5.21%		5.26%		5.34%		5.36%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.39%		0.71%		0.80%		0.86%		0.97%		0.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.54%		0.71%		0.88%		0.91%		0.94%		0.92%





		Manual		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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		Manual		Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

		Manual				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   (167,703)		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905

		Manual

		Manual		Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		(1,391)		(44)		895		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				-		1,391		1,435		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Restructuring charge		(1,513)		50		1,463		-		-		-		-		245				-		1,513		1,463		-		245		245		245		245

				Servicing right impairment (recovery)		(30,566)		412		7,989		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				-		30,566		30,154		22,165		507		141		1,460		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		948		(103)		(845)		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				-		(948)		(845)		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		(3,005)		268		1,294		1,443		463		-		-		-				-		3,005		2,737		1,443		463		-		-		-

				Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		(3,061)		470		2,043		548		-		-		50		(89)				-		3,061		2,591		548		(39)		(39)		(39)		(89)

		Other Table		Loss on sale of premises		(654)		(97)		281		470		1,413		889		2,800		919				-		654		751		470		6,021		4,608		3,719		919

		Other Table		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		8,438		(222)		(2,933)		(5,283)		(898)		(13,238)		(1,479)		(450)				-		(8,438)		(8,216)		(5,283)		(16,065)		(15,167)		(1,929)		(450)

		Calculations		After tax adjustment items		(30,804)		734		10,187		19,883		4,511		47,155		6,306		2,682				-		30,804		30,070		19,883		60,654		56,143		8,988		2,682



		Other Table		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-

		Other Table		Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations

				Adjusted net income		$   (198,507)		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   -		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587

		Other Table

		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				0		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90



				Average assets		$   -		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   -		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

				Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

				Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%



				Average common equity		$   -		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   -		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

				Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   -		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876

				Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

				Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18, 1Q19 and 2Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.







				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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		Manual

				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)

		Manual

				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		Manual				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual

		Manual		Adjusted Noninterest Expense

				Total noninterest expense		$   (447,513)		$   153,692		$   155,768		$   138,053		$   122,564		$   192,697		$   81,251		$   75,425				$   -		$   447,513		$   293,821		$   138,053		$   471,937		$   349,373		$   156,676		$   75,425

				Adjustment items:

		Other Table		Merger and conversion charges		1,391		44		(895)		(540)		(2,415)		(65,158)		(3,475)		(2,057)				-		(1,391)		(1,435)		(540)		(73,105)		(70,690)		(5,532)		(2,057)

		Other Table		Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Other Table		Restructuring charge		1,513		(50)		(1,463)		-		-		-		-		(245)				-		(1,513)		(1,463)		-		(245)		(245)		(245)		(245)

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		3,005		(268)		(1,294)		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-				-		(3,005)		(2,737)		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-

				Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		3,061		(470)		(2,043)		(548)		-		-		(50)		89				-		(3,061)		(2,591)		(548)		39		39		39		89

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		654		97		(281)		(470)		(1,413)		(889)		(2,800)		(919)				-		(654)		(751)		(470)		(6,021)		(4,608)		(3,719)		(919)

		Other Table		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (437,889)		$   153,045		$   149,792		$   135,052		$   118,273		$   126,650		$   74,926		$   72,293				$   -		$   437,889		$   284,844		$   135,052		$   392,142		$   273,869		$   147,219		$   72,293



				Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (474,297)		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   -		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

				Noninterest income		(334,357)		159,018		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		334,357		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

		Manual		Total revenue		$   (808,654)		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   -		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166

		Manual

				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   -		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453

		Calculations		Noninterest income		$   -		$   159,018		$   120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				$   -		$   334,357		$   175,339		$   54,379		$   198,113		$   143,000		$   66,007		$   30,771

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   322,967		$   286,138		$   203,397		$   211,567		$   226,889		$   137,949		$   131,224				$   -		$   812,502		$   489,535		$   203,397		$   707,629		$   496,062		$   269,173		$   131,224

				Adjustment items:

				(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		(14)		9		1		(4)		(69)		(66)				-		(5)		(5)		9		(138)		(139)		(135)		(66)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		(103)		(845)		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				-		(948)		(845)		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

				Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		412		7,989		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				-		30,566		30,154		(22,165)		507		141		1,460		-

				Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   323,276		$   293,268		$   225,571		$   212,686		$   221,231		$   139,340		$   131,158				$   -		$   842,115		$   518,839		$   181,241		$   704,415		$   491,729		$   270,498		$   131,158

		Other Table

				Efficiency ratio		55.34%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		122.69%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%

		Other Table

		Total

				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

		Other Table				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		Book				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Calculations		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584				$   -		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		928,005		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308				-		928,005		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

				Other intangibles, net		-		76,164		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557				-		76,164		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719				$   -		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719



				Period end number of shares		-		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				-		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

				Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

				Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73





		Manual		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		Manual		FINANCIAL TABLES

		Manual

				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

		Manual				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		Manual				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual

		Manual		Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (358,267)		$   119,562		$   120,330		$   118,375		$   124,957		$   124,262		$   84,755		$   85,039				$   -		$   358,267		$   238,705		$   118,375		$   419,013		$   294,056		$   169,794		$   85,039

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(123,289)		487		86,805		35,997		4,741		3,549		2,306		2,058				-		123,289		122,802		35,997		12,654		7,913		4,364		2,058

		Manual		Noninterest income		(47,506)		15,265		14,468		17,773		18,632		21,173		14,830		14,370				-		47,506		32,241		17,773		69,005		50,373		29,200		14,370

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Calculations		Salaries and employee benefits		(121,762)		39,718		40,423		41,621		38,180		39,794		24,228		27,932				-		121,762		82,044		41,621		130,134		91,954		52,160		27,932

		Calculations		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(33,981)		11,955		11,679		10,347		10,216		10,750		7,034		7,281				-		33,981		22,026		10,347		35,281		25,065		14,315		7,281

		Calculations		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(29,432)		9,716		8,919		10,797		10,156		9,551		7,635		7,592				-		29,432		19,716		10,797		34,934		24,778		15,227		7,592

		Calculations		Other noninterest expenses		(80,159)		21,517		27,997		30,645		23,176		87,059		22,728		16,956				-		80,159		58,642		30,645		149,919		126,743		39,684		16,956

		Calculations		Total noninterest expense		(265,334)		82,906		89,018		93,410		81,728		147,154		61,625		59,761				-		265,334		182,428		93,410		350,268		268,540		121,386		59,761

				Income before income tax expense		(17,150)		51,434		(41,025)		6,741		57,120		(5,268)		35,654		37,590				-		17,150		(34,284)		6,741		125,096		67,976		73,244		37,590

				Income tax expense		(5,146)		13,453		(8,582)		275		15,412		(1,269)		8,691		8,775				-		5,146		(8,307)		275		31,609		16,197		17,466		8,775

		Manual		Net income		$   (12,004)		$   37,981		$   (32,443)		$   6,466		$   41,708		$   (3,999)		$   26,963		$   28,815				$   -		$   12,004		$   (25,977)		$   6,466		$   93,487		$   51,779		$   55,778		$   28,815

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   14,871,528		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419		$   12,595,321		$   13,527,475		$   10,524,279		$   10,870,270				$   10,537,181		$   14,049,574		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419		$   11,879,336		$   11,640,675		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio		65.39%		61.49%		66.04%		68.61%		56.92%		101.18%		61.88%		60.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.39%		67.33%		68.61%		71.77%		77.97%		61.00%		60.12%

				Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.42%		0.54%		0.59%		0.62%		0.57%		0.54%				0.00%		0.45%		0.48%		0.54%		0.58%		0.58%		0.55%		0.54%

		Manual		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.22%		2.57%		2.81%		2.57%		4.32%		2.35%		2.23%				0.00%		2.52%		2.69%		2.81%		2.95%		3.08%		2.29%		2.23%

		Manual		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.81%		2.15%		2.28%		1.99%		3.69%		1.78%		1.69%				0.00%		2.07%		2.21%		2.28%		2.37%		2.51%		1.74%		1.69%

		Manual		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.02%		-0.94%		0.19%		1.31%		-0.12%		1.03%		1.08%				0.00%		0.11%		-0.38%		0.19%		0.79%		0.59%		1.05%		1.08%

		Manual

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (62,451)		$   20,393		$   24,302		$   17,756		$   18,223		$   13,009		$   7,567		$   5,753				$   -		$   62,451		$   42,058		$   17,756		$   44,552		$   26,329		$   13,320		$   5,753

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(17,471)		15,051		423		1,997		1,237		1,490		609		136				-		17,471		2,420		1,997		3,472		2,235		745		136

		Manual		Noninterest income		(276,147)		137,583		104,195		34,369		33,335		52,493		18,070		14,290				-		276,147		138,564		34,369		118,188		84,853		32,360		14,290

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(134,600)		53,500		50,003		31,097		28,233		34,144		11,886		8,207				-		134,600		81,100		31,097		82,470		54,237		20,093		8,207

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(5,133)		1,676		1,953		1,504		1,544		1,686		670		766				-		5,133		3,457		1,504		4,666		3,122		1,436		766

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(4,741)		2,349		1,406		986		1,034		660		394		330				-		4,741		2,392		986		2,418		1,384		724		330

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(20,713)		7,889		6,949		5,875		4,553		3,484		2,385		2,114				-		20,713		12,824		5,875		12,536		7,983		4,499		2,114

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(165,187)		65,414		60,311		39,462		35,364		39,974		15,335		11,417				-		165,187		99,773		39,462		102,090		66,726		26,752		11,417

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(155,940)		77,511		67,763		10,666		14,957		24,038		9,693		8,490				-		155,940		78,429		10,666		57,178		42,221		18,183		8,490

		Calculations		Income tax expense		(32,751)		16,112		14,231		2,408		3,371		5,048		2,170		1,613				-		32,751		16,639		2,408		12,202		8,831		3,783		1,613

		Calculations		Net income		$   (123,189)		$   61,399		$   53,532		$   8,258		$   11,586		$   18,990		$   7,523		$   6,877				$   -		$   123,189		$   61,790		$   8,258		$   44,976		$   33,390		$   14,400		$   6,877

				Production		0		2,916,490		2,670,445		1,358,972		1,565,820		1,811,441		585,075		355,998				6,945,907		6,945,907		4,029,417		1,358,972		4,318,334		2,752,514		941,073		355,998

				Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		3.02%		3.31%		3.67%		3.78%		3.85%		4.42%		4.73%				3.26%		3.26%		3.43%		3.67%		3.97%		4.08%		4.54%		4.73%

				Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931				$   -		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931

				Purchase %		0.00%		48.07%		44.49%		56.41%		61.00%		71.14%		86.46%		81.00%				48.33%		48.33%		48.51%		56.41%		70.35%		75.67%		84.39%		81.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		17.68%		21.73%		22.52%		27.53%		30.13%		35.04%		31.80%				20.18%		20.18%		22.00%		22.52%		29.99%		31.39%		33.81%		31.80%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		3.92%		3.53%		2.88%		2.60%		2.67%		3.11%		3.18%				3.57%		3.57%		3.31%		2.88%		2.75%		2.83%		3.14%		3.18%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		267		259		267		260		305		148		141				-		267		259		267		260		305		148		141

				Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   10,923		$   10,311		$   5,090		$   6,022		$   5,939		$   3,953		$   2,525

		Manual		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   229.96		$   206.69		$   30.93		$   44.56		$   62.26		$   50.83		$   48.77

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio		48.79%		41.41%		46.94%		75.71%		68.59%		61.03%		59.82%		56.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		48.79%		55.24%		75.71%		62.73%		60.02%		58.56%		56.96%

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		44.80%		41.11%		44.14%		54.06%		68.45%		62.42%		56.59%		56.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		44.80%		47.59%		54.06%		62.69%		60.02%		56.75%		56.96%

		Manual

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (14,874)		$   6,546		$   5,026		$   3,302		$   3,771		$   3,169		$   2,987		$   2,690				$   -		$   14,874		$   8,328		$   3,302		$   12,617		$   8,846		$   5,677		$   2,690

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(889)		495		403		(9)		67		-		-		-				-		889		394		(9)		67		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		(2,751)		1,064		727		960		610		560		450		379				-		2,751		1,687		960		1,999		1,389		829		379

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(685)		266		209		210		325		286		162		161				-		685		419		210		934		609		323		161

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(3)		1		1		1		1		2		1		1				-		3		2		1		5		4		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(169)		73		55		41		47		41		38		30				-		169		96		41		156		109		68		30

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(150)		28		88		34		53		27		75		68				-		150		122		34		223		170		143		68

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(1,007)		368		353		286		426		356		276		260				-		1,007		639		286		1,318		892		536		260

				Income before income tax expense		(15,729)		6,747		4,997		3,985		3,888		3,373		3,161		2,809				-		15,729		8,982		3,985		13,231		9,343		5,970		2,809

				Income tax expense		(3,317)		1,431		1,049		837		816		708		664		590				-		3,317		1,886		837		2,778		1,962		1,254		590

				Net income		$   (12,412)		$   5,316		$   3,948		$   3,148		$   3,072		$   2,665		$   2,497		$   2,219				$   -		$   12,412		$   7,096		$   3,148		$   10,453		$   7,381		$   4,716		$   2,219

				Production		$   -		$   4,283,381		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886		$   2,151,172		$   1,951,517		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601				$   9,450,798		$   9,450,798		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886		$   6,776,852		$   4,625,680		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601

				Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		3.53%		3.73%		4.40%		4.62%		5.04%		5.50%		5.84%				3.79%		3.79%		4.01%		4.40%		5.14%		5.39%		5.64%		5.84%

				Units (# of loans)		-		16,657		11,573		7,629		8,118		7,619		5,932		4,414				35,859		35,859		19,202		7,629		26,083		17,965		10,346		4,414

				Number of Customers		-		97		95		88		85		86		85		89				-		97		95		88		85		86		85		89

				Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500				$   -		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500

				Average Days to Roll		-		12		14		17		16		19		18		20				14		14		15		17		18		19		19		20

				Efficiency Ratio		5.71%		4.84%		6.14%		6.71%		9.72%		9.55%		8.03%		8.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.71%		6.38%		6.71%		9.02%		8.72%		8.24%		8.47%



		Manual		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		Manual		FINANCIAL TABLES

		Manual

				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

		Manual				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		Manual				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual

		Manual		SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (18,181)		$   8,966		$   7,034		$   2,181		$   2,190		$   2,573		$   1,182		$   1,086				$   -		$   18,181		$   9,215		$   2,181		$   7,031		$   4,841		$   2,268		$   1,086

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(5,716)		4,297		2,322		(903)		150		(15)		178		231				-		5,716		1,419		(903)		544		394		409		231

		Manual		Noninterest income		(7,953)		5,106		1,570		1,277		2,536		2,766		1,883		1,730				-		7,953		2,847		1,277		8,915		6,379		3,613		1,730

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(5,660)		1,572		2,612		1,476		1,336		1,985		735		727				-		5,660		4,088		1,476		4,783		3,447		1,462		727

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(291)		97		97		97		79		66		65		59				-		291		194		97		269		190		124		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(32)		4		15		13		5		22		3		2				-		32		28		13		32		27		5		2

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(1,469)		595		359		515		402		503		359		387				-		1,469		874		515		1,651		1,249		746		387

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(7,452)		2,268		3,083		2,101		1,822		2,576		1,162		1,175				-		7,452		5,184		2,101		6,735		4,913		2,337		1,175

				Income before income tax expense		(12,966)		7,507		3,199		2,260		2,754		2,778		1,725		1,410				-		12,966		5,459		2,260		8,667		5,913		3,135		1,410

				Income tax expense		(2,723)		1,577		671		475		578		584		362		296				-		2,723		1,146		475		1,820		1,242		658		296

				Net income		$   (10,243)		$   5,930		$   2,528		$   1,785		$   2,176		$   2,194		$   1,363		$   1,114				$   -		$   10,243		$   4,313		$   1,785		$   6,847		$   4,671		$   2,477		$   1,114

				Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   35,477		$   1,050,466		$   22,656		$   28,234		$   18,706		$   13,606		$   12,543				$   1,108,599		$   1,108,599		$   1,073,122		$   22,656		$   73,089		$   44,855		$   26,149		$   12,543

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		4.00%		1.02%		6.97%		6.41%		7.12%		7.09%		7.12%				1.24%		1.24%		1.15%		6.97%		6.84%		7.11%		7.10%		7.12%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   46,854		$   12,571		$   25,081		$   29,067		$   24,054		$   22,291		$   14,539				$   84,506		$   84,506		$   37,652		$   25,081		$   89,951		$   60,884		$   36,830		$   14,539

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		111.39%		109.44%		110.24%		109.12%		110.34%		107.79%		109.09%				110.76%		110.76%		109.97%		110.24%		109.11%		109.11%		108.30%		109.09%

				Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502				$   -		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545				$   -		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio		28.51%		16.12%		35.83%		60.76%		38.55%		48.25%		37.91%		41.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.51%		42.98%		60.76%		42.24%		43.79%		39.74%		41.73%

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		28.08%		16.98%		36.52%		44.25%		38.55%		47.01%		37.91%		41.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.08%		39.31%		44.25%		41.87%		43.24%		39.74%		41.73%

		Manual

		Manual		Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (20,524)		$   7,071		$   7,122		$   6,331		$   6,210		$   5,756		$   5,160		$   4,827				$   -		$   20,524		$   13,453		$   6,331		$   21,953		$   15,743		$   9,987		$   4,827

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		475		(2,648)		(1,792)		3,965		(502)		965		1,575		983				-		(475)		2,173		3,965		3,021		3,523		2,558		983

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		1		3		2				-		-		-		-		6		6		5		2

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(5,105)		1,642		1,921		1,542		1,568		1,424		1,320		1,305				-		5,105		3,463		1,542		5,617		4,049		2,625		1,305

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(232)		76		77		79		79		135		64		97				-		232		156		79		375		296		161		97

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(320)		84		119		117		120		98		318		437				-		320		236		117		973		853		755		437

		Calculations		Other noninterest expenses		(2,876)		934		886		1,056		1,457		980		1,151		973				-		2,876		1,942		1,056		4,561		3,104		2,124		973

		Calculations		Total noninterest expense		(8,533)		2,736		3,003		2,794		3,224		2,637		2,853		2,812				-		8,533		5,797		2,794		11,526		8,302		5,665		2,812

				Income before income tax expense		(12,466)		6,983		5,911		(428)		3,488		2,155		735		1,034				-		12,466		5,483		(428)		7,412		3,924		1,769		1,034

				Income tax expense		(2,611)		1,464		1,240		(93)		782		621		177		154				-		2,611		1,147		(93)		1,734		952		331		154

		Manual		Net income		$   (9,855)		$   5,519		$   4,671		$   (335)		$   2,706		$   1,534		$   558		$   880				$   -		$   9,855		$   4,336		$   (335)		$   5,678		$   2,972		$   1,438		$   880

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   757,656		$   742,663		$   673,442		$   677,125		$   674,149		$   581,838		$   449,795				$   543,440		$   724,587		$   708,053		$   673,442		$   595,727		$   568,594		$   515,817		$   449,795

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   449,634		$   438,839		$   413,812		$   391,916		$   412,762		$   410,180		$   385,355				$   1,302,285		$   1,302,285		$   852,651		$   413,812		$   1,600,213		$   1,208,297		$   795,535		$   385,355

				Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		3.37%		3.54%		4.24%		4.41%		4.75%		5.09%		5.04%				3.70%		3.70%		3.88%		4.24%		4.82%		4.96%		5.07%		5.04%

		Manual		Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		3.67%		3.20%		-0.26%		2.04%		1.27%		0.51%		0.93%

		Manual		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		2.90%		2.53%		-0.20%		1.59%		0.90%		0.38%		0.79%

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio		41.58%		38.69%		42.17%		44.13%		51.92%		45.81%		55.26%		58.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		41.58%		43.09%		44.13%		52.49%		52.71%		56.70%		58.23%

		Manual

		Manual		Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (474,297)		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   -		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(146,890)		17,682		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		146,890		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		Manual		Noninterest income		(334,357)		159,018		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		334,357		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		(267,812)		96,698		95,168		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				-		267,812		171,114		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		(39,640)		13,805		13,807		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				-		39,640		25,835		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(34,694)		12,226		10,514		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				-		34,694		22,468		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

				Other noninterest expenses		(105,367)		30,963		36,279		38,125		29,641		92,053		26,698		20,498				-		105,367		74,404		38,125		168,890		139,249		47,196		20,498

				Total noninterest expense		(447,513)		153,692		155,768		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				-		447,513		293,821		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425

				Income before income tax expense		(214,251)		150,182		40,845		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				-		214,251		64,069		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

				Income tax expense		(46,548)		34,037		8,609		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				-		46,548		12,511		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

				Net income		$   (167,703)		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (51,558)		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (81,628)		$   42,423		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   -		$   -		$   81,628		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.76		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.61		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.18		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.50		$   0.35		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		69,191,778		69,247,661		69,429,193		69,372,125		47,310,561		47,366,296				-		-		69,235,117		69,247,661		58,462,137		54,762,216		47,353,678		47,366,296

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		69,292,972		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				-		-		69,413,027		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,461,968		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				-		-		69,461,968		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   29.82		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   40.65		$   39.60		$   42.01				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   42.01

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   17.12		$   17.89		$   38.34		$   33.71		$   33.57		$   31.27				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   17.12		$   17.89		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   23.59		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   23.59		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		470,151		461,692		353,783		461,289		352,684		387,800				-		-		465,955		461,692		389,112		401,050		369,959		387,800

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   1,638,608		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555				$   -		$   -		$   1,638,608		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.67%		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.56%		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.89%		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.88%		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.23%		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.17%		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.66%		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.18%		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		4.57%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.99%		1.24%		1.05%		1.07%		1.47%		1.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.83%		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		78.30%		39.35%		22.83%		22.02%		28.89%		21.27%		19.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.14%		22.83%		23.60%		24.27%		20.45%		19.59%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		60.32%		54.70%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		60.32%		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		144.45%		51.08%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.90%		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   -		$   -		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   -		$   -		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   -		$   -		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.68%		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.68%		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		1,832		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343				-		-		1,832		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		692		689		690		785		348		328				-		-		692		689		690		785		348		328

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		9		9		9		9		10		9				-		-		9		9		9		9		10		9

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		42		44		42		45		21		22				-		-		42		44		42		45		21		22

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		70		72		68		66		62		64				-		-		70		72		68		66		62		64

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		2,645		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766				-		-		2,645		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   10,848		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   10,848		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		170		170		170		172		114		114				-		-		170		170		170		172		114		114

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   91,705		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   91,705		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019		0		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (346,587)		$   175,345		$   171,242		$   182,391		$   175,046		$   117,010		$   112,401				$   -		$   -		$   346,587		$   171,242		$   586,848		$   404,457		$   229,411		$   112,401

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(19,429)		9,347		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				-		-		19,429		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(314)		157		157		167		168		102		156				-		-		314		157		593		426		258		156

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(1,334)		123		1,211		1,091		1,622		2,276		3,150				-		-		1,334		1,211		8,139		7,048		5,426		3,150

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		(122)		46		76		69		171		257		179				-		-		122		76		676		607		436		179

		GL		Total interest income		-		(367,786)		185,018		182,768		194,076		188,361		129,028		124,929				-		-		367,786		182,768		636,394		442,318		253,957		124,929



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(38,375)		14,273		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				-		-		38,375		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(17,652)		6,931		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				-		-		17,652		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(56,027)		21,204		34,823		38,725		39,592		27,377		25,534				-		-		56,027		34,823		131,228		92,503		52,911		25,534



		GL		Net interest income		-		(311,759)		163,814		147,945		155,351		148,769		101,651		99,395				-		-		311,759		147,945		505,166		349,815		201,046		99,395

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(129,208)		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		-		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(182,551)		75,653		106,898		149,658		142,780		96,983		95,987				-		-		182,551		106,898		485,408		335,750		192,970		95,987



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(21,766)		9,922		11,844		13,567		13,411		12,168		11,646				-		-		21,766		11,844		50,792		37,225		23,814		11,646

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(140,258)		104,925		35,333		33,168		53,041		18,523		14,677				-		-		140,258		35,333		119,409		86,241		33,200		14,677

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(2,258)		1,130		1,128		1,085		1,236		803		789				-		-		2,258		1,128		3,913		2,828		1,592		789

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		(5)		14		(9)		(1)		4		69		66				-		-		5		(9)		138		139		135		66

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(11,052)		4,969		6,083		7,294		9,301		3,673		3,593				-		-		11,052		6,083		23,861		16,567		7,266		3,593

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(175,339)		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		-		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(171,114)		95,168		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				-		-		171,114		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,835)		13,807		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				-		-		25,835		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(22,468)		10,514		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				-		-		22,468		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(3,148)		950		2,198		1,098		1,094		979		911				-		-		3,148		2,198		4,082		2,984		1,890		911

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(3,813)		1,455		2,358		2,250		1,949		1,987		1,741				-		-		3,813		2,358		7,927		5,677		3,728		1,741

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(11,232)		5,601		5,631		5,741		5,719		3,121		3,132				-		-		11,232		5,631		17,713		11,972		6,253		3,132

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		(1,435)		895		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				-		-		1,435		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(54,776)		27,378		27,398		18,137		18,133		17,136		12,657				-		-		54,776		27,398		66,063		47,926		29,793		12,657

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(293,821)		155,768		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				-		-		293,821		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(64,069)		40,845		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				-		-		64,069		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(12,511)		8,609		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				-		-		12,511		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (51,558)		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (487,098)		$   284,774		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   -		$   -		$   487,098		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.31%		3.36%		3.24%		4.62%		1.87%		2.27%		2.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.31%		3.24%		2.83%		2.07%		2.24%		2.21%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.62%		17.83%		13.22%		11.54%		4.87%		5.42%		5.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.62%		13.22%		7.06%		5.16%		5.39%		5.35%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.86%		0.96%		0.15%		0.16%		0.19%		0.15%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		0.96%		0.16%		0.17%		0.17%		0.15%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.99%		1.69%		1.54%		1.78%		1.32%		1.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.69%		1.53%		1.53%		1.34%		1.36%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.53%		1.21%		1.21%		1.76%		1.22%		1.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		1.21%		1.35%		1.42%		1.15%		1.09%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.13%		3.01%		2.61%		2.90%		2.59%		2.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.01%		2.68%		2.72%		2.58%		2.57%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		1.80%		1.39%		1.14%		1.37%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.80%		1.33%		1.30%		1.42%		1.47%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.53%		21.08%		16.80%		25.50%		21.02%		23.67%		22.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.53%		16.80%		23.70%		22.56%		22.96%		22.26%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   292,899		$   255,312		$   246,234		$   193,976		$   151,186		$   144,801

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		428,560		396,844		375,615		285,713		186,969		712,199

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		249		249		249		499		748		7,371

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		1,238,896		1,353,040		1,403,403		1,491,207		1,273,244		1,234,435

		GL		Other investments		-		-		76,453		81,754		66,919		66,921		32,481		15,157

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		1,736,397		1,398,229		1,656,711		1,187,551		261,073		112,070



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		14,503,157		13,094,106		12,818,476		12,826,284		9,049,870		8,482,339

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(208,793)		(149,524)		(38,189)		(35,530)		(31,793)		(28,659)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		14,294,364		12,944,582		12,780,287		12,790,754		9,018,077		8,453,680



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		230,118		231,347		233,102		239,428		141,378		141,698

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		175,011		176,239		175,270		174,442		105,064		104,597

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		56,306		24,196		2,180		22,111		30,812		33,295

		GL		Other assets		-		-		311,454		323,827		259,886		282,149		120,052		123,236

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253		$   4,199,448		$   4,077,856		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		9,993,950		9,618,365		9,827,625		9,581,738		6,810,927		7,047,702

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		15,589,818		13,844,618		14,027,073		13,659,594		9,582,370		9,800,875

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		12,879		15,160		20,635		17,744		3,307		4,259

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		1,418,336		1,543,371		1,398,709		1,351,172		564,636		151,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		123,375		122,890		127,560		127,075		89,871		89,529

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		18,903		18,111		19,642		19,490		20,596		18,834

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		249,188		243,248		179,378		168,479		91,435		95,740

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		17,412,499		15,787,398		15,772,997		15,343,554		10,352,215		10,160,691



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		71,674		71,652		71,500		71,447		49,099		49,126

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,909,839		1,908,721		1,907,108		1,904,789		1,053,500		1,053,190

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		481,948		460,153		507,950		457,127		446,182		412,005

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		39,613		39,551		17,995		15,482		16,462		(1,178)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(42,944)		(42,927)		(34,971)		(28,122)		(28,122)		(17,559)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		2,460,130		2,437,150		2,469,582		2,420,723		1,537,121		1,495,584

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		1,008,359		1,017,902		1,023,223		1,008,816		553,577		556,865

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		11,548,540		11,299,786		11,374,529		11,077,729		7,468,741		7,292,944

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		19,222,181		18,056,445		17,998,494		17,340,387		11,625,344		11,423,677

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		2,478,373		2,456,617		2,437,272		2,432,182		1,519,598		1,478,462
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.49%		89.57%		89.47%		89.27%		90.87%		90.63%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.38%		2.43%		2.30%		1.80%		1.73%		6.74%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.01%		0.07%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.31%		8.79%		9.01%		9.83%		12.09%		11.83%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.30%		88.78%		88.69%		88.37%		86.18%		81.36%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		35.89%		30.53%		29.94%		29.85%		28.92%		28.09%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.33%		16.36%		16.87%		15.45%		15.99%		15.77%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.91%		29.90%		28.18%		28.13%		28.05%		27.30%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.64%		4.71%		4.58%		4.79%		4.22%		4.15%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.22%		18.50%		20.44%		21.78%		22.82%		24.68%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039		$   15,573,977		$   15,155,585		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.93%		89.17%		90.07%		90.13%		93.58%		97.56%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (16,239,554)		$   1,747,219		$   17,148		$   461,352		$   4,702,892		$   716,534		$   (28,803)

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		1,736,397		(338,168)		258,482		(469,160)		(926,478)		(149,003)		(772)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(103,530)		(3,508,410)		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (14,503,157)		$   1,409,051		$   275,630		$   (111,338)		$   268,004		$   567,531		$   (29,575)				$   (12,818,476)		$   (12,818,476)		$   1,684,681		$   275,630		$   694,622		$   805,960		$   537,956		$   (29,575)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		43.04%		8.60%		-3.47%		11.85%		26.76%		-1.39%				-100.00%		-133.33%		26.29%		8.60%		8.16%		12.62%		12.64%		-1.39%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819				$   -		$   -		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819



				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		91,375		-		-		-		-				-		-		91,375		91,375		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		1,077		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,077		1,077		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		-		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		(18,000)		11,282		6,718		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				-		-		18,000		6,718		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379

		Manual		Recoveries		-		(4,446)		2,101		2,345		2,630		3,070		1,962		1,811				-		-		4,446		2,345		9,473		6,843		3,773		1,811

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		(13,554)		9,181		4,373		3,034		2,252		1,534		3,568				-		-		13,554		4,373		10,388		7,354		5,102		3,568



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   13,554		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   -		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   208,793		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   -		$   208,793		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		37,502		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-				-		-		37,502		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   -		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (2,972)		$   486		$   2,486		$   1,813		$   490		$   473		$   684				$   -		$   -		$   2,972		$   2,486		$   3,460		$   1,647		$   1,157		$   684

				Consumer installment		-		(2,104)		962		1,142		1,586		1,245		1,171		1,897				-		-		2,104		1,142		5,899		4,313		3,068		1,897

				Indirect automobile		-		(2,247)		1,016		1,231		939		965		-		-				-		-		2,247		1,231		1,904		965		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(2,735)		1,904		831		899		1,267		865		1,320				-		-		2,735		831		4,351		3,452		2,185		1,320

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(74)		74		-		146		-		243		25				-		-		74		-		414		268		268		25

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(7,243)		6,315		928		181		1,318		589		1,254				-		-		7,243		928		3,342		3,161		1,843		1,254

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(625)		525		100		100		37		155		199				-		-		625		100		491		391		354		199

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(18,000)		11,282		6,718		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				-		-		18,000		6,718		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(665)		303		362		934		300		382		222				-		-		665		362		1,838		904		604		222

				Consumer installment		-		(1,420)		777		643		640		476		289		215				-		-		1,420		643		1,620		980		504		215

				Indirect automobile		-		(40)		18		22		60		385		-		-				-		-		40		22		445		385		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(1,360)		676		684		358		736		650		1,010				-		-		1,360		684		2,754		2,396		1,660		1,010

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(510)		168		342		430		930		268		117				-		-		510		342		1,745		1,315		385		117

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(106)		21		85		140		74		78		40				-		-		106		85		332		192		118		40

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(345)		138		207		68		169		295		207				-		-		345		207		739		671		502		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(4,446)		2,101		2,345		2,630		3,070		1,962		1,811				-		-		4,446		2,345		9,473		6,843		3,773		1,811



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (13,554)		$   9,181		$   4,373		$   3,034		$   2,252		$   1,534		$   3,568				$   -		$   -		$   13,554		$   4,373		$   10,388		$   7,354		$   5,102		$   3,568



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   -		$   77,745		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879				$   -		$   -		$   77,745		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871				-		-		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		1,348		783		939		1,258		-		-				-		-		1,348		783		939		1,258		-		-

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		15,127		11,969		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676				-		-		15,127		12,748		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   117,783		$   111,645		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426				$   -		$   -		$   117,783		$   112,424		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.59%		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.59%		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.14%		0.09%		0.07%		0.07%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.20%		0.14%		0.10%		0.10%		0.12%		0.17%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.22%		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.22%		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.67%		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.67%		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		33.76%		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		33.76%		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,839,921		$   827,392		$   802,171		$   931,755		$   703,290		$   631,597

				Consumer installment		-		-		575,782		520,592		498,577		500,067		474,195		463,105

				Indirect automobile		-		-		739,543		937,736		1,061,824		1,111,815		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		748,853		547,328		526,369		562,598		462,481		296,372

				Muncipal		-		-		731,508		749,633		564,304		578,267		583,558		591,302

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		690,584		661,845		654,669		656,570		613,964		487,980

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		1,640,363		1,628,367		1,549,062		1,468,696		1,103,550		915,976

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		4,804,420		4,516,451		4,353,039		4,198,759		3,182,213		3,175,452

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		2,732,183		2,704,762		2,808,461		2,817,757		1,926,619		1,920,555

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   591		$   575		$   516		$   521		$   140		$   147

				Consumer installment		-		-		42		4		8		9		10		11

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		159		156		159		191		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		919		925		936		948		1,124		1,153

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		5,252		5,587		6,732		8,616		8,793		9,058

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		30,253		22,775		21,261		21,472		21,124		20,537

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   37,057		$   30,025		$   29,609		$   31,725		$   31,382		$   30,906

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,034		$   334		$   335		$   144		$   162		$   167

				Consumer installment		-		-		67		105		107		120		123		113

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		307		289		253		258		265		270

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		1,878		2,415		2,071		1,958		2,109		2,027

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		2,231		3,078		2,857		2,103		1,760		1,749

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   5,517		$   6,221		$   5,623		$   4,583		$   4,419		$   4,326

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   42,574		$   36,246		$   35,232		$   36,308		$   35,801		$   35,232
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   1,789,709		$   774,956		$   587,877		$   613,281		$   622,034		$   621,328

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		801,273		785,770		840,372		856,618		811,690		672,526

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		5,784,754		5,772,834		6,034,398		6,086,576		3,829,422		3,303,143

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		5,643,133		4,353,733		4,884,541		4,746,020		3,401,265		3,517,166

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		212,667		1,131,128		233,020		252,424		211,229		178,176

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		108,704		106,885		86,412		114,235		64,075		71,548

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		162,917		168,561		151,846		157,114		110,152		118,446

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		239		8		14		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		2		2		3		6

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   24,265		$   27,380		$   23,104		$   28,459		$   41,683		$   31,291				$   -		$   -		$   25,822		$   27,380		$   31,104		$   33,800		$   36,515		$   31,291

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		398,284		419,260		304,427		324,127		341,937		467,379				-		-		408,772		419,260		358,924		377,290		404,311		467,379

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		249		249		401		548		3,792		10,221				-		-		249		249		3,705		4,818		6,989		10,221

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		1,281,980		1,359,651		1,426,062		1,514,534		1,233,297		1,186,896				-		-		1,320,815		1,359,651		1,341,330		1,312,776		1,210,225		1,186,896

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		21,576		22,839		23,580		23,759		15,288		24,136				-		-		22,208		22,839		21,695		21,060		19,688		24,136

		GL		Other investments		-		-		79,143		73,972		64,852		53,712		15,830		14,532				-		-		76,557		73,972		37,415		28,168		15,185		14,532

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		1,614,080		1,587,131		1,537,648		856,572		154,707		101,521				-		-		1,600,606		1,587,131		667,078		373,699		128,261		101,521

		Manual		Loans		-		-		13,915,406		12,702,514		12,697,912		12,677,063		8,740,561		8,483,978				-		-		13,308,960		12,712,997		10,666,978		9,982,560		8,612,978		8,483,978

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   17,334,983		$   16,192,996		$   16,077,986		$   15,478,774		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954				$   -		$   -		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479		$   13,128,229		$   12,134,171		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920		$   4,124,872		$   4,040,592		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043				$   -		$   -		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920		$   3,364,785		$   3,108,638		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		2,441,305		2,287,947		2,204,666		2,049,175		1,506,721		1,553,988				-		-		2,364,626		2,287,947		1,831,024		1,705,108		1,530,224		1,553,988

		GL		MMDA		-		-		4,221,906		4,004,644		3,953,717		3,815,185		2,655,108		2,677,015				-		-		4,113,275		4,004,644		3,280,233		3,053,272		2,666,001		2,677,015

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		692,382		643,422		649,118		661,555		405,506		399,089				-		-		667,902		643,422		529,866		489,678		402,315		399,089

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		966,907		1,011,012		1,040,217		1,069,756		778,957		767,405				-		-		988,960		1,011,012		915,258		873,147		773,213		767,405

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,504,227		1,613,197		1,681,612		1,734,487		1,183,465		1,124,733				-		-		1,558,711		1,613,197		1,433,431		1,349,795		1,154,261		1,124,733

				Retail CDs		-		-		2,471,134		2,624,209		2,721,829		2,804,243		1,962,422		1,892,138				-		-		2,547,671		2,624,209		2,348,689		2,222,942		1,927,474		1,892,138

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		2,043		61,190		249,644		150,176		486,292		510,301				-		-		31,617		61,190		347,844		380,937		498,230		510,301

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		14,890,348		13,702,332		13,903,846		13,520,926		9,739,892		9,577,574				-		-		14,296,340		13,702,332		11,702,441		10,960,575		9,659,181		9,577,574

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		12,452		15,637		17,088		19,914		3,213		15,879				-		-		14,045		15,637		14,043		13,017		9,511		15,879

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		1,212,537		1,267,303		1,080,516		810,384		22,390		6,257				-		-		1,239,920		1,267,303		483,735		282,622		14,368		6,257

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		269,300		269,454		234,001		220,918		145,453		145,473				-		-		269,377		269,454		186,798		170,891		145,463		145,473

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		123,120		127,731		127,292		133,519		89,686		89,343				-		-		125,426		127,731		110,129		104,345		89,516		89,343

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		1,617,409		1,680,125		1,458,897		1,184,735		260,742		256,952				-		-		1,648,768		1,680,125		794,705		570,875		258,858		256,952

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457		$   15,362,743		$   14,705,661		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526				$   -		$   -		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457		$   12,497,146		$   11,531,450		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.80%		10.92%		9.50%		8.06%		2.61%		2.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.34%		10.92%		6.36%		4.95%		2.61%		2.61%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		9,745,968		8,433,897		8,117,506		7,901,511		5,427,955		4,992,789

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.20%		64.41%		63.33%		61.60%		59.98%		58.86%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.34%		4.86%		4.92%		5.10%		5.13%		4.90%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		1,316,934		1,290,102		1,177,753		1,244,942		995,485		854,882

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		4,475,040		3,420,095		3,499,277		3,450,593		2,125,222		2,025,582

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		3,953,994		3,723,700		3,440,476		3,205,976		2,307,248		2,112,325



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		4,757,189		4,660,209		4,700,970		4,924,773		3,621,915		3,489,550

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.80%		35.59%		36.67%		38.40%		40.02%		41.14%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.08%		4.47%		4.84%		5.11%		5.29%		5.33%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		275,399		481,525		553,178		489,864		443,053		264,287

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		3.88%		4.37%		4.26%		4.58%		5.01%		5.29%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		196,737		436,891		543,167		684,080		411,693		349,241

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		4.55%		4.75%		5.15%		5.43%		6.00%		6.15%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		472,136		918,416		1,096,345		1,173,944		854,746		613,528

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.16%		4.55%		4.70%		5.08%		5.49%		5.78%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   (121)		$   45		$   76		$   69		$   171		$   257		$   179				$   -		$   -		$   121		$   76		$   676		$   607		$   436		$   179

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		(1,332)		122		1,210		1,089		1,620		2,260		3,099				-		-		1,332		1,210		8,068		6,979		5,359		3,099

				Time deposits in other banks		-		(2)		1		1		2		2		16		51				-		-		2		1		71		69		67		51

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(19,428)		9,346		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				-		-		19,428		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		199		199		212		213		129		197				-		-		397		199		751		539		327		197

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(27,690)		14,053		13,637		14,330		7,889		1,632		1,152				-		-		27,690		13,637		25,003		10,673		2,784		1,152

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		162,617		158,636		169,119		168,239		116,413		112,266				-		-		321,253		158,636		566,037		396,918		228,678		112,266

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (48,573)		$   186,383		$   183,841		$   195,179		$   189,488		$   130,090		$   125,987				$   -		$   -		$   370,223		$   183,841		$   640,744		$   445,565		$   256,077		$   125,987



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   (16,138)		$   9,576		$   6,562		$   9,727		$   4,222		$   3,103		$   2,883				$   -		$   -		$   16,138		$   6,562		$   19,935		$   10,208		$   5,986		$   2,883



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(4,039)		$   1,265		$   2,774		$   2,728		$   2,843		$   2,260		$   2,109				$   -		$   -		$   4,039		$   2,774		$   9,940		$   7,212		$   4,369		2,109

		GL		MMDA		-		(13,512)		3,764		9,748		11,311		12,593		9,488		9,047				-		-		13,512		9,748		42,439		31,128		18,535		9,047

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(304)		94		210		233		274		85		77				-		-		304		210		669		436		162		77

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(6,669)		3,038		3,631		4,546		5,713		2,744		2,312				-		-		6,669		3,631		15,315		10,769		5,056		2,312

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(13,531)		6,098		7,433		7,674		7,192		5,841		5,018				-		-		13,531		7,433		25,725		18,051		10,859		5,018

				Retail CDs		-		(20,200)		9,136		11,064		12,220		12,905		8,585		7,330				-		-		20,200		11,064		41,040		28,820		15,915		7,330

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(320)		14		306		1,478		810		3,036		3,121				-		-		320		306		8,445		6,967		6,157		3,121

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		(38,375)		14,273		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				-		-		38,375		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		(65)		25		40		41		32		2		11				-		-		65		40		86		45		13		11

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(6,795)		1,686		5,109		5,241		4,618		141		44				-		-		6,795		5,109		10,044		4,803		185		44

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(6,998)		3,487		3,511		3,358		3,332		2,210		2,227				-		-		6,998		3,511		11,127		7,769		4,437		2,227

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(3,794)		1,733		2,061		2,115		2,185		1,570		1,568				-		-		3,794		2,061		7,438		5,323		3,138		1,568

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(17,652)		6,931		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				-		-		17,652		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   (56,027)		$   21,204		$   34,823		$   38,725		$   39,592		$   27,377		$   25,534				$   -		$   -		$   56,027		$   34,823		$   131,228		$   92,503		$   52,911		$   25,534



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   7,454		$   165,179		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   -		$   -		$   314,196		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.75%		1.12%		1.18%		2.38%		2.47%		2.32%				0.00%		0.00%		0.94%		1.12%		2.17%		2.40%		2.41%		2.32%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		1.16%		1.42%		1.98%		2.65%		2.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.66%		1.16%		2.25%		2.47%		2.67%		2.69%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.62%		1.98%		1.45%		1.69%		2.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.62%		1.92%		1.91%		1.93%		2.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		2.98%		2.88%		2.97%		3.05%		3.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.96%		2.98%		2.99%		3.03%		3.07%		3.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.71%		3.50%		3.57%		3.56%		3.38%		3.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.59%		3.50%		3.46%		3.42%		3.35%		3.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.50%		3.46%		3.70%		3.65%		4.23%		4.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.48%		3.46%		3.75%		3.82%		4.38%		4.60%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.70%		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.70%		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		4.57%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.21%		0.49%		0.49%		0.55%		0.60%		0.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.34%		0.49%		0.54%		0.57%		0.58%		0.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.36%		0.98%		1.14%		1.31%		1.43%		1.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.66%		0.98%		1.29%		1.36%		1.40%		1.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.05%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%		0.08%		0.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.08%		0.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.26%		1.44%		1.73%		2.12%		1.41%		1.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.44%		1.67%		1.65%		1.32%		1.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.63%		1.85%		1.81%		1.65%		1.98%		1.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.75%		1.85%		1.79%		1.79%		1.90%		1.81%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.49%		1.70%		1.78%		1.83%		1.75%		1.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		1.70%		1.75%		1.73%		1.67%		1.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		2.76%		2.01%		2.35%		2.14%		2.50%		2.48%				0.00%		0.00%		2.04%		2.01%		2.43%		2.45%		2.49%		2.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.58%		1.01%		1.13%		1.23%		1.34%		1.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.79%		1.01%		1.23%		1.27%		1.30%		1.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.81%		1.03%		0.95%		0.64%		0.25%		0.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.93%		1.03%		0.61%		0.46%		0.28%		0.28%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.56%		1.62%		1.92%		2.26%		2.53%		2.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.10%		1.62%		2.08%		2.27%		2.60%		2.85%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.21%		5.24%		5.69%		5.98%		6.09%		6.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.22%		5.24%		5.96%		6.08%		6.15%		6.21%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		6.49%		6.59%		6.49%		7.02%		7.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.08%		6.49%		6.75%		6.82%		7.07%		7.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.72%		2.57%		2.92%		3.40%		6.03%		6.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.15%		2.57%		3.61%		4.20%		6.06%		6.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.75%		1.24%		1.37%		1.47%		1.51%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.99%		1.24%		1.44%		1.47%		1.47%		1.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		3.33%		3.45%		3.39%		3.44%		3.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.45%		3.32%		3.44%		3.44%		3.48%		3.53%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.83%		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.71%		0.91%		1.05%		1.07%		1.08%		1.05%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.10%		4.40%		4.58%		4.75%		4.83%		4.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.40%		4.73%		4.80%		4.83%		4.84%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.33%		4.66%		4.84%		5.04%		5.18%		5.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		4.66%		5.04%		5.13%		5.20%		5.22%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.61%		3.54%		3.62%		3.73%		3.79%		3.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.58%		3.54%		3.73%		3.78%		3.81%		3.83%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.01%		105.27%		104.66%		105.26%		105.46%		104.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.14%		105.34%		105.05%		105.23%		105.20%		104.94%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.18%		4.70%		-87.14%		0.64%		3.88%		4.93%		13.29%				3.92%		3.97%		3.37%		3.25%		3.85%		4.00%		4.08%		4.09%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.58%		4.85%		5.11%		5.16%		5.32%		5.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.71%		4.85%		5.21%		5.26%		5.34%		5.36%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.39%		0.71%		0.80%		0.86%		0.97%		0.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.54%		0.71%		0.88%		0.91%		0.94%		0.92%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (51,558)		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		(1,435)		895		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				-		-		1,435		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		(1,463)		1,463		-		-		-		-		245				-		-		1,463		-		245		245		245		245

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		(30,154)		7,989		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				-		-		30,154		22,165		507		141		1,460		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		845		(845)		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				-		-		(845)		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		(2,737)		1,294		1,443		463		-		-		-				-		-		2,737		1,443		463		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		(2,591)		2,043		548		-		-		50		(89)				-		-		2,591		548		(39)		(39)		(39)		(89)

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		(751)		281		470		1,413		889		2,800		919				-		-		751		470		6,021		4,608		3,719		919

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		8,216		(2,933)		(5,283)		(898)		(13,238)		(1,479)		(450)				-		-		(8,216)		(5,283)		(16,065)		(15,167)		(1,929)		(450)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		(30,070)		10,187		19,883		4,511		47,155		6,306		2,682				-		-		30,070		19,883		60,654		56,143		8,988		2,682



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (81,628)		$   42,423		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   -		$   -		$   81,628		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		69,292,972		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				0		0		69,413,027		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.61		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.18		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   -		$   -		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.67%		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.56%		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.89%		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.88%		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   -		$   -		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   -		$   -		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.23%		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.17%		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.66%		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.18%		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18, 1Q19 and 2Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (293,820)		$   155,767		$   138,053		$   122,564		$   192,697		$   81,251		$   75,425				$   -		$   -		$   293,820		$   138,053		$   471,937		$   349,373		$   156,676		$   75,425

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		1,435		(895)		(540)		(2,415)		(65,158)		(3,475)		(2,057)				-		-		(1,435)		(540)		(73,105)		(70,690)		(5,532)		(2,057)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		1,463		(1,463)		-		-		-		-		(245)				-		-		(1,463)		-		(245)		(245)		(245)		(245)

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		2,737		(1,294)		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-				-		-		(2,737)		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		2,591		(2,043)		(548)		-		-		(50)		89				-		-		(2,591)		(548)		39		39		39		89

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		751		(281)		(470)		(1,413)		(889)		(2,800)		(919)				-		-		(751)		(470)		(6,021)		(4,608)		(3,719)		(919)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (284,843)		$   149,791		$   135,052		$   118,273		$   126,650		$   74,926		$   72,293				$   -		$   -		$   284,843		$   135,052		$   392,142		$   273,869		$   147,219		$   72,293



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (311,759)		$   163,814		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   -		$   -		$   311,759		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(175,339)		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		-		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (487,098)		$   284,774		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   -		$   -		$   487,098		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   165,178		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   -		$   -		$   314,196		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				$   -		$   -		$   175,339		$   54,379		$   198,113		$   143,000		$   66,007		$   30,771

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   286,138		$   203,397		$   211,567		$   226,889		$   137,949		$   131,224				$   -		$   -		$   489,535		$   203,397		$   707,629		$   496,062		$   269,173		$   131,224

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		(14)		9		1		(4)		(69)		(66)				-		-		(5)		9		(138)		(139)		(135)		(66)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		(845)		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				-		-		(845)		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		7,989		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				-		-		30,154		(22,165)		507		141		1,460		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   293,268		$   225,571		$   212,686		$   221,231		$   139,340		$   131,158				$   -		$   -		$   518,839		$   181,241		$   704,415		$   491,729		$   270,498		$   131,158



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		60.32%		54.70%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		60.32%		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		144.45%		51.08%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.90%		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584				$   -		$   -		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308				-		-		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557				-		-		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719				$   -		$   -		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,461,968		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				-		-		69,461,968		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (238,705)		$   120,330		$   118,375		$   124,957		$   124,262		$   84,755		$   85,039				$   -		$   -		$   238,705		$   118,375		$   419,013		$   294,056		$   169,794		$   85,039

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(85,545)		49,548		35,997		4,741		3,549		2,306		2,058				-		-		85,545		35,997		12,654		7,913		4,364		2,058

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(32,241)		14,468		17,773		18,632		21,173		14,830		14,370				-		-		32,241		17,773		69,005		50,373		29,200		14,370

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(82,044)		40,423		41,621		38,180		39,794		24,228		27,932				-		-		82,044		41,621		130,134		91,954		52,160		27,932

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,026)		11,679		10,347		10,216		10,750		7,034		7,281				-		-		22,026		10,347		35,281		25,065		14,315		7,281

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(19,716)		8,919		10,797		10,156		9,551		7,635		7,592				-		-		19,716		10,797		34,934		24,778		15,227		7,592

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(58,642)		27,997		30,645		23,176		87,059		22,728		16,956				-		-		58,642		30,645		149,919		126,743		39,684		16,956

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(182,428)		89,018		93,410		81,728		147,154		61,625		59,761				-		-		182,428		93,410		350,268		268,540		121,386		59,761

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(2,973)		(3,768)		6,741		57,120		(5,268)		35,654		37,590				-		-		2,973		6,741		125,096		67,976		73,244		37,590

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(214)		(61)		275		15,412		(1,269)		8,691		8,775				-		-		214		275		31,609		16,197		17,466		8,775

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (2,759)		$   (3,707)		$   6,466		$   41,708		$   (3,999)		$   26,963		$   28,815				$   -		$   -		$   2,759		$   6,466		$   93,487		$   51,779		$   55,778		$   28,815

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419		$   12,595,321		$   13,527,475		$   10,524,279		$   10,870,270				$   6,819,299		$   9,092,398		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419		$   11,879,336		$   11,640,675		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.33%		66.04%		68.61%		56.92%		101.18%		61.88%		60.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.33%		68.61%		71.77%		77.97%		61.00%		60.12%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.54%		0.59%		0.62%		0.57%		0.54%				0.00%		0.00%		0.48%		0.54%		0.58%		0.58%		0.55%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		2.81%		2.57%		4.32%		2.35%		2.23%				0.00%		0.00%		2.69%		2.81%		2.95%		3.08%		2.29%		2.23%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.15%		2.28%		1.99%		3.69%		1.78%		1.69%				0.00%		0.00%		2.21%		2.28%		2.37%		2.51%		1.74%		1.69%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.11%		0.19%		1.31%		-0.12%		1.03%		1.08%				0.00%		0.00%		0.04%		0.19%		0.79%		0.59%		1.05%		1.08%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (42,058)		$   24,302		$   17,756		$   18,223		$   13,009		$   7,567		$   5,753				$   -		$   -		$   42,058		$   17,756		$   44,552		$   26,329		$   13,320		$   5,753

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(318)		(1,679)		1,997		1,237		1,490		609		136				-		-		318		1,997		3,472		2,235		745		136

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(138,564)		104,195		34,369		33,335		52,493		18,070		14,290				-		-		138,564		34,369		118,188		84,853		32,360		14,290

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(81,100)		50,003		31,097		28,233		34,144		11,886		8,207				-		-		81,100		31,097		82,470		54,237		20,093		8,207

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(3,457)		1,953		1,504		1,544		1,686		670		766				-		-		3,457		1,504		4,666		3,122		1,436		766

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(2,392)		1,406		986		1,034		660		394		330				-		-		2,392		986		2,418		1,384		724		330

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(12,824)		6,949		5,875		4,553		3,484		2,385		2,114				-		-		12,824		5,875		12,536		7,983		4,499		2,114

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(99,773)		60,311		39,462		35,364		39,974		15,335		11,417				-		-		99,773		39,462		102,090		66,726		26,752		11,417

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(80,531)		69,865		10,666		14,957		24,038		9,693		8,490				-		-		80,531		10,666		57,178		42,221		18,183		8,490

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(17,080)		14,672		2,408		3,371		5,048		2,170		1,613				-		-		17,080		2,408		12,202		8,831		3,783		1,613

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (63,451)		$   55,193		$   8,258		$   11,586		$   18,990		$   7,523		$   6,877				$   -		$   -		$   63,451		$   8,258		$   44,976		$   33,390		$   14,400		$   6,877

		Manual		Production		0		0		2,670,445		1,358,972		1,565,820		1,811,441		585,075		355,998				4,029,417		4,029,417		4,029,417		1,358,972		4,318,334		2,752,514		941,073		355,998

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		3.31%		3.67%		3.78%		3.85%		4.42%		4.73%				3.43%		3.43%		3.43%		3.67%		3.97%		4.08%		4.54%		4.73%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931				$   -		$   -		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		44.49%		56.41%		61.00%		71.14%		86.46%		81.00%				48.51%		48.51%		48.51%		56.41%		70.35%		75.67%		84.39%		81.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		21.73%		22.52%		27.53%		30.13%		35.04%		31.80%				22.00%		22.00%		22.00%		22.52%		29.99%		31.39%		33.81%		31.80%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		3.53%		2.88%		2.60%		2.67%		3.11%		3.18%				3.31%		3.31%		3.31%		2.88%		2.75%		2.83%		3.14%		3.18%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		259		267		260		305		148		141				-		-		259		267		260		305		148		141

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   10,311		$   5,090		$   6,022		$   5,939		$   3,953		$   2,525

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   213.10		$   30.93		$   44.56		$   62.26		$   50.83		$   48.77

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.24%		46.94%		75.71%		68.59%		61.03%		59.82%		56.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.24%		75.71%		62.73%		60.02%		58.56%		56.96%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		47.59%		44.14%		54.06%		68.45%		62.42%		56.59%		56.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		47.59%		54.06%		62.69%		60.02%		56.75%		56.96%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (8,328)		$   5,026		$   3,302		$   3,771		$   3,169		$   2,987		$   2,690				$   -		$   -		$   8,328		$   3,302		$   12,617		$   8,846		$   5,677		$   2,690

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(285)		294		(9)		67		-		-		-				-		-		285		(9)		67		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(1,687)		727		960		610		560		450		379				-		-		1,687		960		1,999		1,389		829		379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(419)		209		210		325		286		162		161				-		-		419		210		934		609		323		161

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2)		1		1		1		2		1		1				-		-		2		1		5		4		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(96)		55		41		47		41		38		30				-		-		96		41		156		109		68		30

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(122)		88		34		53		27		75		68				-		-		122		34		223		170		143		68

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(639)		353		286		426		356		276		260				-		-		639		286		1,318		892		536		260

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(9,091)		5,106		3,985		3,888		3,373		3,161		2,809				-		-		9,091		3,985		13,231		9,343		5,970		2,809

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,909)		1,072		837		816		708		664		590				-		-		1,909		837		2,778		1,962		1,254		590

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (7,182)		$   4,034		$   3,148		$   3,072		$   2,665		$   2,497		$   2,219				$   -		$   -		$   7,182		$   3,148		$   10,453		$   7,381		$   4,716		$   2,219

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886		$   2,151,172		$   1,951,517		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601				$   5,167,417		$   5,167,417		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886		$   6,776,852		$   4,625,680		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		3.73%		4.40%		4.62%		5.04%		5.50%		5.84%				4.01%		4.01%		4.01%		4.40%		5.14%		5.39%		5.64%		5.84%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		11,573		7,629		8,118		7,619		5,932		4,414				19,202		19,202		19,202		7,629		26,083		17,965		10,346		4,414

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		95		88		85		86		85		89				-		-		95		88		85		86		85		89

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500				$   -		$   -		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		14		17		16		19		18		20				15		15		15		17		18		19		19		20

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.38%		6.14%		6.71%		9.72%		9.55%		8.03%		8.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.38%		6.71%		9.02%		8.72%		8.24%		8.47%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (9,215)		$   7,034		$   2,181		$   2,190		$   2,573		$   1,182		$   1,086				$   -		$   -		$   9,215		$   2,181		$   7,031		$   4,841		$   2,268		$   1,086

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(1,389)		2,292		(903)		150		(15)		178		231				-		-		1,389		(903)		544		394		409		231

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(2,847)		1,570		1,277		2,536		2,766		1,883		1,730				-		-		2,847		1,277		8,915		6,379		3,613		1,730

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(4,088)		2,612		1,476		1,336		1,985		735		727				-		-		4,088		1,476		4,783		3,447		1,462		727

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(194)		97		97		79		66		65		59				-		-		194		97		269		190		124		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(28)		15		13		5		22		3		2				-		-		28		13		32		27		5		2

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(874)		359		515		402		503		359		387				-		-		874		515		1,651		1,249		746		387

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(5,184)		3,083		2,101		1,822		2,576		1,162		1,175				-		-		5,184		2,101		6,735		4,913		2,337		1,175

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(5,489)		3,229		2,260		2,754		2,778		1,725		1,410				-		-		5,489		2,260		8,667		5,913		3,135		1,410

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,152)		677		475		578		584		362		296				-		-		1,152		475		1,820		1,242		658		296

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (4,337)		$   2,552		$   1,785		$   2,176		$   2,194		$   1,363		$   1,114				$   -		$   -		$   4,337		$   1,785		$   6,847		$   4,671		$   2,477		$   1,114

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   1,050,466		$   22,656		$   28,234		$   18,706		$   13,606		$   12,543				$   1,073,122		$   1,073,122		$   1,073,122		$   22,656		$   73,089		$   44,855		$   26,149		$   12,543

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		1.02%		6.97%		6.41%		7.12%		7.09%		7.12%				1.15%		1.15%		1.15%		6.97%		6.84%		7.11%		7.10%		7.12%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   12,571		$   25,081		$   29,067		$   24,054		$   22,291		$   14,539				$   37,652		$   37,652		$   37,652		$   25,081		$   89,951		$   60,884		$   36,830		$   14,539

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		109.44%		110.24%		109.12%		110.34%		107.79%		109.09%				109.97%		109.97%		109.97%		110.24%		109.11%		109.11%		108.30%		109.09%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   1,793,053		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502				$   -		$   -		$   1,793,053		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   96,263		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545				$   -		$   -		$   96,263		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.98%		35.83%		60.76%		38.55%		48.25%		37.91%		41.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.98%		60.76%		42.24%		43.79%		39.74%		41.73%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		39.31%		36.52%		44.25%		38.55%		47.01%		37.91%		41.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		39.31%		44.25%		41.87%		43.24%		39.74%		41.73%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (13,453)		$   7,122		$   6,331		$   6,210		$   5,756		$   5,160		$   4,827				$   -		$   -		$   13,453		$   6,331		$   21,953		$   15,743		$   9,987		$   4,827

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(1,923)		(2,042)		3,965		(502)		965		1,575		983				-		-		1,923		3,965		3,021		3,523		2,558		983

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		1		3		2				-		-		-		-		6		6		5		2

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(3,463)		1,921		1,542		1,568		1,424		1,320		1,305				-		-		3,463		1,542		5,617		4,049		2,625		1,305

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(156)		77		79		79		135		64		97				-		-		156		79		375		296		161		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(236)		119		117		120		98		318		437				-		-		236		117		973		853		755		437

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(1,942)		886		1,056		1,457		980		1,151		973				-		-		1,942		1,056		4,561		3,104		2,124		973

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(5,797)		3,003		2,794		3,224		2,637		2,853		2,812				-		-		5,797		2,794		11,526		8,302		5,665		2,812

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(5,733)		6,161		(428)		3,488		2,155		735		1,034				-		-		5,733		(428)		7,412		3,924		1,769		1,034

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,199)		1,292		(93)		782		621		177		154				-		-		1,199		(93)		1,734		952		331		154

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (4,534)		$   4,869		$   (335)		$   2,706		$   1,534		$   558		$   880				$   -		$   -		$   4,534		$   (335)		$   5,678		$   2,972		$   1,438		$   880

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   742,663		$   673,442		$   677,125		$   674,149		$   581,838		$   449,795				$   354,026		$   472,035		$   708,053		$   673,442		$   595,727		$   568,594		$   515,817		$   449,795

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   438,839		$   413,812		$   391,916		$   412,762		$   410,180		$   385,355				$   852,651		$   852,651		$   852,651		$   413,812		$   1,600,213		$   1,208,297		$   795,535		$   385,355

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		3.54%		4.24%		4.41%		4.75%		5.09%		5.04%				3.88%		3.88%		3.88%		4.24%		4.82%		4.96%		5.07%		5.04%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		3.34%		-0.26%		2.04%		1.27%		0.51%		0.93%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		2.64%		-0.20%		1.59%		0.90%		0.38%		0.79%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		43.09%		42.17%		44.13%		51.92%		45.81%		55.26%		58.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		43.09%		44.13%		52.49%		52.71%		56.70%		58.23%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (311,759)		$   163,814		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   -		$   -		$   311,759		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(89,460)		48,413		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		-		89,460		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(175,339)		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		-		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(171,114)		95,168		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				-		-		171,114		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,835)		13,807		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				-		-		25,835		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(22,468)		10,514		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				-		-		22,468		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(74,404)		36,279		38,125		29,641		92,053		26,698		20,498				-		-		74,404		38,125		168,890		139,249		47,196		20,498

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(293,821)		155,768		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				-		-		293,821		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(103,817)		80,593		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				-		-		103,817		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(21,554)		17,652		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				-		-		21,554		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (82,263)		$   62,941		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   82,263		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905







1Q20

		Source Tab		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES

				Last Updated: 4/22/20 9:36 PM

				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (19,322)		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (39,205)		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   2.76		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.50		$   0.35		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		69,247,661		69,429,193		69,372,125		47,310,561		47,366,296				-		-		-		69,247,661		58,462,137		54,762,216		47,353,678		47,366,296

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				-		-		-		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				-		-		-		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   40.65		$   39.60		$   42.01				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   42.01

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   17.89		$   38.34		$   33.71		$   33.57		$   31.27				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   17.89		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		461,692		353,783		461,289		352,684		387,800				-		-		-		461,692		389,112		401,050		369,959		387,800

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.56%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.24%		1.05%		1.07%		1.47%		1.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.51%		22.83%		22.02%		28.89%		21.27%		19.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.83%		23.60%		24.27%		20.45%		19.59%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.23%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		202.37%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343				-		-		-		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		689		690		785		348		328				-		-		-		689		690		785		348		328

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		9		9		9		10		9				-		-		-		9		9		9		10		9

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		44		42		45		21		22				-		-		-		44		42		45		21		22

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		72		68		66		62		64				-		-		-		72		68		66		62		64

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766				-		-		-		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		170		170		172		114		114				-		-		-		170		170		172		114		114

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973

				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019		0		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (171,242)		$   171,242		$   182,391		$   175,046		$   117,010		$   112,401				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   171,242		$   586,848		$   404,457		$   229,411		$   112,401

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(10,082)		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				-		-		-		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(157)		157		167		168		102		156				-		-		-		157		593		426		258		156

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(1,211)		1,211		1,091		1,622		2,276		3,150				-		-		-		1,211		8,139		7,048		5,426		3,150

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		(76)		76		69		171		257		179				-		-		-		76		676		607		436		179

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(182,768)		182,768		194,076		188,361		129,028		124,929				-		-		-		182,768		636,394		442,318		253,957		124,929



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(24,102)		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				-		-		-		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(10,721)		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				-		-		-		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(34,823)		34,823		38,725		39,592		27,377		25,534				-		-		-		34,823		131,228		92,503		52,911		25,534



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(147,945)		147,945		155,351		148,769		101,651		99,395				-		-		-		147,945		505,166		349,815		201,046		99,395

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(41,047)		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		-		-		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(106,898)		106,898		149,658		142,780		96,983		95,987				-		-		-		106,898		485,408		335,750		192,970		95,987



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(11,844)		11,844		13,567		13,411		12,168		11,646				-		-		-		11,844		50,792		37,225		23,814		11,646

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(35,333)		35,333		33,168		53,041		18,523		14,677				-		-		-		35,333		119,409		86,241		33,200		14,677

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(1,128)		1,128		1,085		1,236		803		789				-		-		-		1,128		3,913		2,828		1,592		789

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		9		(9)		(1)		4		69		66				-		-		-		(9)		138		139		135		66

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(6,083)		6,083		7,294		9,301		3,673		3,593				-		-		-		6,083		23,861		16,567		7,266		3,593

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(54,379)		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		-		-		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(75,946)		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				-		-		-		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,028)		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				-		-		-		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(11,954)		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				-		-		-		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(2,198)		2,198		1,098		1,094		979		911				-		-		-		2,198		4,082		2,984		1,890		911

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(2,358)		2,358		2,250		1,949		1,987		1,741				-		-		-		2,358		7,927		5,677		3,728		1,741

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(5,631)		5,631		5,741		5,719		3,121		3,132				-		-		-		5,631		17,713		11,972		6,253		3,132

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(540)		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				-		-		-		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(27,398)		27,398		18,137		18,133		17,136		12,657				-		-		-		27,398		66,063		47,926		29,793		12,657

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(138,053)		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				-		-		-		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(23,224)		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				-		-		-		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(3,902)		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				-		-		-		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (19,322)		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (202,324)		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.24%		3.24%		4.62%		1.87%		2.27%		2.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.24%		2.83%		2.07%		2.24%		2.21%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.22%		13.22%		11.54%		4.87%		5.42%		5.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.22%		7.06%		5.16%		5.39%		5.35%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.96%		0.15%		0.16%		0.19%		0.15%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.96%		0.16%		0.17%		0.17%		0.15%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.54%		1.78%		1.32%		1.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.53%		1.53%		1.34%		1.36%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.21%		1.21%		1.76%		1.22%		1.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.21%		1.35%		1.42%		1.15%		1.09%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		2.61%		2.90%		2.59%		2.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		2.68%		2.72%		2.58%		2.57%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.80%		1.39%		1.14%		1.37%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.80%		1.33%		1.30%		1.42%		1.47%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.80%		16.80%		25.50%		21.02%		23.67%		22.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.80%		23.70%		22.56%		22.96%		22.26%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   255,312		$   246,234		$   193,976		$   151,186		$   144,801

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		396,844		375,615		285,713		186,969		712,199

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		249		499		748		7,371

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,353,040		1,403,403		1,491,207		1,273,244		1,234,435

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		81,754		66,919		66,921		32,481		15,157

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,398,229		1,656,711		1,187,551		261,073		112,070



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		13,094,106		12,818,476		12,826,284		9,049,870		8,482,339

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(149,524)		(38,189)		(35,530)		(31,793)		(28,659)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		12,944,582		12,780,287		12,790,754		9,018,077		8,453,680



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		231,347		233,102		239,428		141,378		141,698

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		176,239		175,270		174,442		105,064		104,597

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		24,196		2,180		22,111		30,812		33,295

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		323,827		259,886		282,149		120,052		123,236

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,226,253		$   4,199,448		$   4,077,856		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		9,618,365		9,827,625		9,581,738		6,810,927		7,047,702

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		13,844,618		14,027,073		13,659,594		9,582,370		9,800,875

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		15,160		20,635		17,744		3,307		4,259

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		1,543,371		1,398,709		1,351,172		564,636		151,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		122,890		127,560		127,075		89,871		89,529

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		18,111		19,642		19,490		20,596		18,834

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		243,248		179,378		168,479		91,435		95,740

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		15,787,398		15,772,997		15,343,554		10,352,215		10,160,691



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		71,652		71,500		71,447		49,099		49,126

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,908,721		1,907,108		1,904,789		1,053,500		1,053,190

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		460,153		507,950		457,127		446,182		412,005

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		39,551		17,995		15,482		16,462		(1,178)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(42,927)		(34,971)		(28,122)		(28,122)		(17,559)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		2,437,150		2,469,582		2,420,723		1,537,121		1,495,584

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		1,017,902		1,023,223		1,008,816		553,577		556,865

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		11,299,786		11,374,529		11,077,729		7,468,741		7,292,944

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		18,056,445		17,998,494		17,340,387		11,625,344		11,423,677

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		2,456,617		2,437,272		2,432,182		1,519,598		1,478,462





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		89.57%		89.47%		89.27%		90.87%		90.63%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.43%		2.30%		1.80%		1.73%		6.74%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.01%		0.07%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.79%		9.01%		9.83%		12.09%		11.83%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.78%		88.69%		88.37%		86.18%		81.36%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.53%		29.94%		29.85%		28.92%		28.09%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.36%		16.87%		15.45%		15.99%		15.77%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.90%		28.18%		28.13%		28.05%		27.30%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.71%		4.58%		4.79%		4.22%		4.15%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.50%		20.44%		21.78%		22.82%		24.68%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   15,526,039		$   15,573,977		$   15,155,585		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		89.17%		90.07%		90.13%		93.58%		97.56%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (14,492,335)		$   17,148		$   461,352		$   4,702,892		$   716,534		$   (28,803)																				Would need to rethink this calculation.

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		1,398,229		258,482		(469,160)		(926,478)		(149,003)		(772)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(103,530)		(3,508,410)		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (13,094,106)		$   275,630		$   (111,338)		$   268,004		$   567,531		$   (29,575)				$   (12,818,476)		$   (12,818,476)		$   (12,818,476)		$   275,630		$   694,622		$   805,960		$   537,956		$   (29,575)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		8.60%		-3.47%		11.85%		26.76%		-1.39%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		8.60%		8.16%		12.62%		12.64%		-1.39%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   38,189		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819



				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		91,374		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		91,374		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		1,077		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,077		1,077		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		-		-		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		(6,717)		6,717		5,664		5,249		3,496		5,379				-		-		-		6,717		19,788		14,124		8,875		5,379

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		(2,345)		2,345		2,630		2,997		1,962		1,811				-		-		-		2,345		9,400		6,770		3,773		1,811

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		(4,372)		4,372		3,034		2,252		1,534		3,568				-		-		-		4,372		10,388		7,354		5,102		3,568



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   4,372		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,864		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-				-		-		-		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (3,316)		$   3,316		$   2,713		$   1,757		$   1,337		$   2,004				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,316		$   7,811		$   5,098		$   3,341		$   2,004

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		145		-		244		25				-		-		-		-		414		269		269		25

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(927)		927		181		1,318		589		1,254				-		-		-		927		3,342		3,161		1,843		1,254

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(100)		100		100		37		155		199				-		-		-		100		491		391		354		199

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		(2,374)		2,374		2,525		2,210		1,171		1,897				-		-		-		2,374		7,803		5,278		3,068		1,897

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(6,717)		6,717		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				-		-		-		6,717		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(1,046)		1,046		1,293		1,036		1,032		1,233				-		-		-		1,046		4,594		3,301		2,265		1,233

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(342)		342		429		930		269		117				-		-		-		342		1,745		1,316		386		117

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(85)		85		140		74		78		39				-		-		-		85		331		191		117		39

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(207)		207		67		169		294		207				-		-		-		207		737		670		501		207

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		(665)		665		701		861		289		215				-		-		-		665		2,066		1,365		504		215

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(2,345)		2,345		2,630		3,070		1,962		1,811				-		-		-		2,345		9,473		6,843		3,773		1,811



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,372)		$   4,372		$   3,034		$   2,252		$   1,534		$   3,568				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,372		$   10,388		$   7,354		$   5,102		$   3,568



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871				-		-		-		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		-		783		939		1,258		-		-				-		-		-		783		939		1,258		-		-

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		11,969		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676				-		-		-		12,748		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   111,645		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   112,424		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.09%		0.07%		0.07%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.10%		0.10%		0.12%		0.17%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,246,927		$   2,030,711		$   2,166,592		$   1,900,811		$   1,710,879

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		1,628,367		1,549,061		1,468,695		1,103,550		915,976

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		4,516,451		4,353,039		4,209,912		3,182,213		3,175,452

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		3,252,090		3,334,831		3,380,356		2,389,101		2,216,927

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		1,450,271		1,550,834		1,600,729		474,195		463,105

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   798		$   672		$   680		$   331		$   147

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		925		936		947		1,124		1,153

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		5,587		6,732		8,617		8,793		9,058

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		29,021		21,261		21,472		21,124		20,537

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		4		8		9		10		11

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   36,335		$   29,609		$   31,725		$   31,382		$   30,906

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   335		$   335		$   144		$   162		$   167

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		289		253		258		265		270

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		2,415		2,071		1,958		2,109		2,027

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		3,992		2,857		2,103		1,760		1,749

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		105		107		120		123		113

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,136		$   5,623		$   4,583		$   4,419		$   4,326

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   43,471		$   35,232		$   36,308		$   35,801		$   35,232
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   774,956		$   587,877		$   613,281		$   622,034		$   621,328

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		785,770		840,372		856,618		811,690		672,526

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		5,772,834		6,034,398		6,086,576		3,829,422		3,303,143

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		4,353,733		4,884,541		4,746,020		3,401,265		3,517,166

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		1,131,128		233,020		252,424		211,229		178,176

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		106,885		86,412		114,235		64,075		71,548

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		168,561		151,846		157,114		110,152		118,446

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		239		8		14		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		2		2		3		6

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   27,380		$   23,104		$   28,459		$   41,683		$   31,291				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   27,380		$   31,104		$   33,800		$   36,515		$   31,291

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		419,260		304,427		324,127		341,937		467,379				-		-		-		419,260		358,924		377,290		404,311		467,379

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		401		548		3,792		10,221				-		-		-		249		3,705		4,818		6,989		10,221

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		1,359,651		1,426,062		1,514,534		1,233,297		1,186,896				-		-		-		1,359,651		1,341,330		1,312,776		1,210,225		1,186,896

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		22,839		23,580		23,759		15,288		24,136				-		-		-		22,839		21,695		21,060		19,688		24,136

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		73,972		64,852		53,712		15,830		14,532				-		-		-		73,972		37,415		28,168		15,185		14,532

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		1,587,131		1,537,648		856,572		154,707		101,521				-		-		-		1,587,131		667,078		373,699		128,261		101,521

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		12,712,997		12,697,912		12,677,063		8,740,561		8,483,978				-		-		-		12,712,997		10,666,978		9,982,560		8,612,978		8,483,978

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,203,479		$   16,077,986		$   15,478,774		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,203,479		$   13,128,229		$   12,134,171		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,080,920		$   4,124,872		$   4,040,592		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,080,920		$   3,364,785		$   3,108,638		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		2,287,947		2,204,666		2,049,175		1,506,721		1,553,988				-		-		-		2,287,947		1,831,024		1,705,108		1,530,224		1,553,988

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		4,004,644		3,953,717		3,815,185		2,655,108		2,677,015				-		-		-		4,004,644		3,280,233		3,053,272		2,666,001		2,677,015

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		643,422		649,118		661,555		405,506		399,089				-		-		-		643,422		529,866		489,678		402,315		399,089

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		1,011,012		1,040,217		1,069,756		778,957		767,405				-		-		-		1,011,012		915,258		873,147		773,213		767,405

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		1,613,197		1,681,612		1,734,487		1,183,465		1,124,733				-		-		-		1,613,197		1,433,431		1,349,795		1,154,261		1,124,733

				Retail CDs		-		-		-		2,624,209		2,721,829		2,804,243		1,962,422		1,892,138				-		-		-		2,624,209		2,348,689		2,222,942		1,927,474		1,892,138

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		61,190		249,644		150,176		486,292		510,301				-		-		-		61,190		347,844		380,937		498,230		510,301

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		13,702,332		13,903,846		13,520,926		9,739,892		9,577,574				-		-		-		13,702,332		11,702,441		10,960,575		9,659,181		9,577,574

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		15,637		17,088		19,914		3,213		15,879				-		-		-		15,637		14,043		13,017		9,511		15,879

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		1,267,303		1,080,516		810,384		22,390		6,257				-		-		-		1,267,303		483,735		282,622		14,368		6,257

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		269,454		234,001		220,918		145,453		145,473				-		-		-		269,454		186,798		170,891		145,463		145,473

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		127,731		127,292		133,519		89,686		89,343				-		-		-		127,731		110,129		104,345		89,516		89,343

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		1,680,125		1,458,897		1,184,735		260,742		256,952				-		-		-		1,680,125		794,705		570,875		258,858		256,952

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   15,382,457		$   15,362,743		$   14,705,661		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   15,382,457		$   12,497,146		$   11,531,450		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.92%		9.50%		8.06%		2.61%		2.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.92%		6.36%		4.95%		2.61%		2.61%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		8,433,897		8,117,506		7,901,511		5,427,955		4,992,789

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		64.41%		63.33%		61.60%		59.98%		58.86%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.86%		4.92%		5.10%		5.13%		4.90%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		1,290,102		1,177,753		1,244,942		995,485		854,882

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		3,420,095		3,499,277		3,450,593		2,125,222		2,025,582

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		3,723,700		3,440,476		3,205,976		2,307,248		2,112,325



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		4,660,209		4,700,970		4,924,773		3,621,915		3,489,550

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		35.59%		36.67%		38.40%		40.02%		41.14%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.47%		4.84%		5.11%		5.29%		5.33%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		481,525		553,178		489,864		443,053		264,287

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.37%		4.26%		4.58%		5.01%		5.29%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		436,891		543,167		684,080		411,693		349,241

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.75%		5.15%		5.43%		6.00%		6.15%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		918,416		1,096,345		1,173,944		854,746		613,528

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.55%		4.70%		5.08%		5.49%		5.78%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   (76)		$   76		$   69		$   171		$   257		$   179				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   76		$   676		$   607		$   436		$   179

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		(1,210)		1,210		1,089		1,620		2,260		3,099				-		-		-		1,210		8,068		6,979		5,359		3,099

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		(1)		1		2		2		16		51				-		-		-		1		71		69		67		51

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(10,082)		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				-		-		-		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		199		212		213		129		197				-		-		-		199		751		539		327		197

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(13,637)		13,637		14,330		7,889		1,632		1,152				-		-		-		13,637		25,003		10,673		2,784		1,152

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		158,636		169,119		168,239		116,413		112,266				-		-		-		158,636		566,037		396,918		228,678		112,266

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (25,006)		$   183,841		$   195,179		$   189,488		$   130,090		$   125,987				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   183,841		$   640,744		$   445,565		$   256,077		$   125,987



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   (6,562)		$   6,562		$   9,727		$   4,222		$   3,103		$   2,883				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,562		$   19,935		$   10,208		$   5,986		$   2,883



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		$   (2,774)		$   2,774		$   2,728		$   2,843		$   2,260		$   2,109				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,774		$   9,940		$   7,212		$   4,369		2,109

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(9,748)		9,748		11,311		12,593		9,488		9,047				-		-		-		9,748		42,439		31,128		18,535		9,047

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(210)		210		233		274		85		77				-		-		-		210		669		436		162		77

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(3,631)		3,631		4,546		5,713		2,744		2,312				-		-		-		3,631		15,315		10,769		5,056		2,312

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(7,433)		7,433		7,674		7,192		5,841		5,018				-		-		-		7,433		25,725		18,051		10,859		5,018

				Retail CDs		-		-		(11,064)		11,064		12,220		12,905		8,585		7,330				-		-		-		11,064		41,040		28,820		15,915		7,330

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		(306)		306		1,478		810		3,036		3,121				-		-		-		306		8,445		6,967		6,157		3,121

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		-		(24,102)		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				-		-		-		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		(40)		40		41		32		2		11				-		-		-		40		86		45		13		11

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(5,109)		5,109		5,241		4,618		141		44				-		-		-		5,109		10,044		4,803		185		44

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(3,511)		3,511		3,358		3,332		2,210		2,227				-		-		-		3,511		11,127		7,769		4,437		2,227

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(2,061)		2,061		2,115		2,185		1,570		1,568				-		-		-		2,061		7,438		5,323		3,138		1,568

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(10,721)		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				-		-		-		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (34,823)		$   34,823		$   38,725		$   39,592		$   27,377		$   25,534				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   34,823		$   131,228		$   92,503		$   52,911		$   25,534



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   9,817		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.12%		1.18%		2.38%		2.47%		2.32%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.12%		2.17%		2.40%		2.41%		2.32%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.16%		1.42%		1.98%		2.65%		2.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.16%		2.25%		2.47%		2.67%		2.69%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.98%		1.45%		1.69%		2.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.92%		1.91%		1.93%		2.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.98%		2.88%		2.97%		3.05%		3.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.98%		2.99%		3.03%		3.07%		3.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.50%		3.57%		3.56%		3.38%		3.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.50%		3.46%		3.42%		3.35%		3.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.46%		3.70%		3.65%		4.23%		4.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.46%		3.75%		3.82%		4.38%		4.60%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.56%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.49%		0.55%		0.60%		0.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.54%		0.57%		0.58%		0.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.14%		1.31%		1.43%		1.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.29%		1.36%		1.40%		1.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%		0.08%		0.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.08%		0.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.73%		2.12%		1.41%		1.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.67%		1.65%		1.32%		1.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.81%		1.65%		1.98%		1.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.79%		1.79%		1.90%		1.81%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.70%		1.78%		1.83%		1.75%		1.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.70%		1.75%		1.73%		1.67%		1.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.01%		2.35%		2.14%		2.50%		2.48%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.01%		2.43%		2.45%		2.49%		2.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.01%		1.13%		1.23%		1.34%		1.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.01%		1.23%		1.27%		1.30%		1.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.03%		0.95%		0.64%		0.25%		0.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.03%		0.61%		0.46%		0.28%		0.28%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.92%		2.26%		2.53%		2.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		2.08%		2.27%		2.60%		2.85%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.24%		5.69%		5.98%		6.09%		6.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.24%		5.96%		6.08%		6.15%		6.21%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.49%		6.59%		6.49%		7.02%		7.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.49%		6.75%		6.82%		7.07%		7.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		2.92%		3.40%		6.03%		6.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		3.61%		4.20%		6.06%		6.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.24%		1.37%		1.47%		1.51%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.24%		1.44%		1.47%		1.47%		1.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.32%		3.45%		3.39%		3.44%		3.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.32%		3.44%		3.44%		3.48%		3.53%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		1.05%		1.07%		1.08%		1.05%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.40%		4.58%		4.75%		4.83%		4.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.40%		4.73%		4.80%		4.83%		4.84%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.66%		4.84%		5.04%		5.18%		5.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.66%		5.04%		5.13%		5.20%		5.22%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.62%		3.73%		3.79%		3.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.73%		3.78%		3.81%		3.83%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.34%		104.66%		105.26%		105.46%		104.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.34%		105.05%		105.23%		105.20%		104.94%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.30%		-87.14%		0.64%		3.88%		4.93%		13.29%				3.92%		3.97%		4.00%		3.25%		3.85%		4.00%		4.08%		4.09%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		5.11%		5.16%		5.32%		5.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		5.21%		5.26%		5.34%		5.36%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.71%		0.80%		0.86%		0.97%		0.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.71%		0.88%		0.91%		0.94%		0.92%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (19,322)		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(540)		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				-		-		-		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		245				-		-		-		-		245		245		245		245

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		(22,165)		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				-		-		-		22,165		507		141		1,460		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		(1,443)		1,443		463		-		-		-				-		-		-		1,443		463		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		(548)		548		-		-		50		(89)				-		-		-		548		(39)		(39)		(39)		(89)

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		(470)		470		1,413		889		2,800		919				-		-		-		470		6,021		4,608		3,719		919

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		5,283		(5,283)		(898)		(13,238)		(1,479)		(450)				-		-		-		(5,283)		(16,065)		(15,167)		(1,929)		(450)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		(19,883)		19,883		4,511		47,155		6,306		2,682				-		-		-		19,883		60,654		56,143		8,988		2,682



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (39,205)		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				0		0		0		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18, 1Q19 and 2Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (138,053)		$   138,053		$   122,564		$   192,697		$   81,251		$   75,425				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   138,053		$   471,937		$   349,373		$   156,676		$   75,425

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		540		(540)		(2,415)		(65,158)		(3,475)		(2,057)				-		-		-		(540)		(73,105)		(70,690)		(5,532)		(2,057)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(245)				-		-		-		-		(245)		(245)		(245)		(245)

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		1,443		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-				-		-		-		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		548		(548)		-		-		(50)		89				-		-		-		(548)		39		39		39		89

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		470		(470)		(1,413)		(889)		(2,800)		(919)				-		-		-		(470)		(6,021)		(4,608)		(3,719)		(919)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (135,052)		$   135,052		$   118,273		$   126,650		$   74,926		$   72,293				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   135,052		$   392,142		$   273,869		$   147,219		$   72,293



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (147,945)		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(54,379)		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		-		-		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (202,324)		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   54,379		$   198,113		$   143,000		$   66,007		$   30,771

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   203,397		$   211,567		$   226,889		$   137,949		$   131,224				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   203,397		$   707,629		$   496,062		$   269,173		$   131,224

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		-		9		1		(4)		(69)		(66)				-		-		-		9		(138)		(139)		(135)		(66)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		(22,165)		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				-		-		-		(22,165)		507		141		1,460		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (22,165)		$   225,571		$   212,686		$   221,231		$   139,340		$   131,158				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   181,241		$   704,415		$   491,729		$   270,498		$   131,158



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.23%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		202.37%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308				-		-		-		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557				-		-		-		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				-		-		-		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (118,374)		$   118,374		$   124,957		$   124,262		$   84,755		$   85,039				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   118,375		$   419,013		$   294,056		$   169,794		$   85,039

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(35,997)		35,997		4,741		3,549		2,306		2,058				-		-		-		35,997		12,654		7,913		4,364		2,058

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(17,773)		17,773		18,632		21,173		14,830		14,370				-		-		-		17,773		69,005		50,373		29,200		14,370

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(41,621)		41,621		38,180		39,794		24,228		27,932				-		-		-		41,621		130,134		91,954		52,160		27,932

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(10,347)		10,347		10,216		10,750		7,034		7,281				-		-		-		10,347		35,281		25,065		14,315		7,281

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(10,797)		10,797		10,156		9,551		7,635		7,592				-		-		-		10,797		34,934		24,778		15,227		7,592

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(30,645)		30,645		23,176		87,059		22,728		16,956				-		-		-		30,645		149,919		126,743		39,684		16,956

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(93,410)		93,410		81,728		147,154		61,625		59,761				-		-		-		93,410		350,268		268,540		121,386		59,761

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(6,740)		6,740		57,120		(5,268)		35,654		37,590				-		-		-		6,741		125,096		67,976		73,244		37,590

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(275)		275		15,412		(1,269)		8,691		8,775				-		-		-		275		31,609		16,197		17,466		8,775

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,465)		$   6,465		$   41,708		$   (3,999)		$   26,963		$   28,815				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,466		$   93,487		$   51,779		$   55,778		$   28,815

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   13,356,419		$   12,595,321		$   13,527,475		$   10,524,279		$   10,870,270				$   3,339,105		$   4,452,140		$   6,678,210		$   13,356,419		$   11,879,336		$   11,640,675		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.61%		68.61%		56.92%		101.18%		61.88%		60.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.61%		71.77%		77.97%		61.00%		60.12%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.54%		0.59%		0.62%		0.57%		0.54%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.54%		0.58%		0.58%		0.55%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.81%		2.57%		4.32%		2.35%		2.23%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.81%		2.95%		3.08%		2.29%		2.23%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.28%		1.99%		3.69%		1.78%		1.69%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.28%		2.37%		2.51%		1.74%		1.69%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.19%		1.31%		-0.12%		1.03%		1.08%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.19%		0.79%		0.59%		1.05%		1.08%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (17,756)		$   17,756		$   18,223		$   13,009		$   7,567		$   5,753				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,756		$   44,552		$   26,329		$   13,320		$   5,753

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(1,997)		1,997		1,237		1,490		609		136				-		-		-		1,997		3,472		2,235		745		136

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(34,369)		34,369		33,335		52,493		18,070		14,290				-		-		-		34,369		118,188		84,853		32,360		14,290

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(31,097)		31,097		28,233		34,144		11,886		8,207				-		-		-		31,097		82,470		54,237		20,093		8,207

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1,504)		1,504		1,544		1,686		670		766				-		-		-		1,504		4,666		3,122		1,436		766

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(986)		986		1,034		660		394		330				-		-		-		986		2,418		1,384		724		330

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(5,875)		5,875		4,553		3,484		2,385		2,114				-		-		-		5,875		12,536		7,983		4,499		2,114

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(39,462)		39,462		35,364		39,974		15,335		11,417				-		-		-		39,462		102,090		66,726		26,752		11,417

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(10,666)		10,666		14,957		24,038		9,693		8,490				-		-		-		10,666		57,178		42,221		18,183		8,490

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(2,408)		2,408		3,371		5,048		2,170		1,613				-		-		-		2,408		12,202		8,831		3,783		1,613

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (8,258)		$   8,258		$   11,586		$   18,990		$   7,523		$   6,877				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,258		$   44,976		$   33,390		$   14,400		$   6,877

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		1,358,972		1,565,820		1,811,441		585,075		355,998				1,358,972		1,358,972		1,358,972		1,358,972		4,318,334		2,752,514		941,073		355,998

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.67%		3.78%		3.85%		4.42%		4.73%				3.67%		3.67%		3.67%		3.67%		3.97%		4.08%		4.54%		4.73%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		56.41%		61.00%		71.14%		86.46%		81.00%				56.41%		56.41%		56.41%		56.41%		70.35%		75.67%		84.39%		81.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		22.52%		27.53%		30.13%		35.04%		31.80%				22.52%		22.52%		22.52%		22.52%		29.99%		31.39%		33.81%		31.80%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.88%		2.60%		2.67%		3.11%		3.18%				2.88%		2.88%		2.88%		2.88%		2.75%		2.83%		3.14%		3.18%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		267		260		305		148		141				-		-		-		267		260		305		148		141

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   5,090		$   6,022		$   5,939		$   3,953		$   2,525

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   30.93		$   44.56		$   62.26		$   50.83		$   48.77



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (3,302)		$   3,302		$   3,771		$   3,169		$   2,987		$   2,690				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,302		$   12,617		$   8,846		$   5,677		$   2,690

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		9		(9)		67		-		-		-				-		-		-		(9)		67		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(960)		960		610		560		450		379				-		-		-		960		1,999		1,389		829		379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(210)		210		325		286		162		161				-		-		-		210		934		609		323		161

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1)		1		1		2		1		1				-		-		-		1		5		4		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(41)		41		47		41		38		30				-		-		-		41		156		109		68		30

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(34)		34		53		27		75		68				-		-		-		34		223		170		143		68

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(286)		286		426		356		276		260				-		-		-		286		1,318		892		536		260

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(3,985)		3,985		3,888		3,373		3,161		2,809				-		-		-		3,985		13,231		9,343		5,970		2,809

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(837)		837		816		708		664		590				-		-		-		837		2,778		1,962		1,254		590

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (3,148)		$   3,148		$   3,072		$   2,665		$   2,497		$   2,219				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,148		$   10,453		$   7,381		$   4,716		$   2,219

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,146,886		$   2,151,172		$   1,951,517		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601				$   2,146,886		$   2,146,886		$   2,146,886		$   2,146,886		$   6,776,852		$   4,625,680		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.40%		4.62%		5.04%		5.50%		5.84%				4.40%		4.40%		4.40%		4.40%		5.14%		5.39%		5.64%		5.84%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		7,629		8,118		7,619		5,932		4,414				7,629		7,629		7,629		7,629		26,083		17,965		10,346		4,414

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		88		85		86		85		89				-		-		-		88		85		86		85		89

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		17		16		19		18		20				17		17		17		17		18		19		19		20
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (2,181)		$   2,181		$   2,190		$   2,573		$   1,182		$   1,086				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,181		$   7,031		$   4,841		$   2,268		$   1,086

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		903		(903)		150		(15)		178		231				-		-		-		(903)		544		394		409		231

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(1,277)		1,277		2,536		2,766		1,883		1,730				-		-		-		1,277		8,915		6,379		3,613		1,730

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,476)		1,476		1,336		1,985		735		727				-		-		-		1,476		4,783		3,447		1,462		727

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(97)		97		79		66		65		59				-		-		-		97		269		190		124		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(13)		13		5		22		3		2				-		-		-		13		32		27		5		2

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(515)		515		402		503		359		387				-		-		-		515		1,651		1,249		746		387

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(2,101)		2,101		1,822		2,576		1,162		1,175				-		-		-		2,101		6,735		4,913		2,337		1,175

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(2,260)		2,260		2,754		2,778		1,725		1,410				-		-		-		2,260		8,667		5,913		3,135		1,410

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(475)		475		578		584		362		296				-		-		-		475		1,820		1,242		658		296

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (1,785)		$   1,785		$   2,176		$   2,194		$   1,363		$   1,114				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,785		$   6,847		$   4,671		$   2,477		$   1,114

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,656		$   28,234		$   18,706		$   13,606		$   12,543				$   22,656		$   22,656		$   22,656		$   22,656		$   73,089		$   44,855		$   26,149		$   12,543

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.97%		6.41%		7.12%		7.09%		7.12%				6.97%		6.97%		6.97%		6.97%		6.84%		7.11%		7.10%		7.12%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,081		$   29,067		$   24,054		$   22,291		$   14,539				$   25,081		$   25,081		$   25,081		$   25,081		$   89,951		$   60,884		$   36,830		$   14,539

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		110.24%		109.12%		110.34%		107.79%		109.09%				110.24%		110.24%		110.24%		110.24%		109.11%		109.11%		108.30%		109.09%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,331)		$   6,331		$   6,210		$   5,756		$   5,160		$   4,827				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,331		$   21,953		$   15,743		$   9,987		$   4,827

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(3,965)		3,965		(502)		965		1,575		983				-		-		-		3,965		3,021		3,523		2,558		983

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		1		3		2				-		-		-		-		6		6		5		2

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,542)		1,542		1,568		1,424		1,320		1,305				-		-		-		1,542		5,617		4,049		2,625		1,305

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(79)		79		79		135		64		97				-		-		-		79		375		296		161		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(117)		117		120		98		318		437				-		-		-		117		973		853		755		437

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(1,056)		1,056		1,457		980		1,151		973				-		-		-		1,056		4,561		3,104		2,124		973

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(2,794)		2,794		3,224		2,637		2,853		2,812				-		-		-		2,794		11,526		8,302		5,665		2,812

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		428		(428)		3,488		2,155		735		1,034				-		-		-		(428)		7,412		3,924		1,769		1,034

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		93		(93)		782		621		177		154				-		-		-		(93)		1,734		952		331		154

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   335		$   (335)		$   2,706		$   1,534		$   558		$   880				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (335)		$   5,678		$   2,972		$   1,438		$   880

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   673,442		$   677,125		$   674,149		$   581,838		$   449,795				$   168,361		$   224,481		$   336,721		$   673,442		$   595,727		$   568,594		$   515,817		$   449,795

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   413,812		$   391,916		$   412,762		$   410,180		$   385,355				$   413,812		$   413,812		$   413,812		$   413,812		$   1,600,213		$   1,208,297		$   795,535		$   385,355

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.24%		4.41%		4.75%		5.09%		5.04%				4.24%		4.24%		4.24%		4.24%		4.82%		4.96%		5.07%		5.04%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		-0.26%		2.04%		1.27%		0.51%		0.93%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		-0.20%		1.59%		0.90%		0.38%		0.79%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		44.13%		44.13%		51.92%		45.81%		55.26%		58.23%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (147,944)		$   147,944		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(41,047)		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		-		-		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(54,379)		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		-		-		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(75,946)		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				-		-		-		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,028)		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				-		-		-		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(11,954)		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				-		-		-		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(38,125)		38,125		29,641		92,053		26,698		20,498				-		-		-		38,125		168,890		139,249		47,196		20,498

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(138,053)		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				-		-		-		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(23,223)		23,223		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				-		-		-		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(3,902)		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				-		-		-		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (19,321)		$   19,321		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.92		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   2.76		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.81		$   1.86		$   0.93		$   0.70

		Manual		Diluted		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   0.50		$   0.35		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		69,429,193		69,372,125		47,310,561		47,366,296		47,501,150		47,514,653		39,432,021		37,966,781				58,462,137		54,762,216		47,353,678		47,366,296		43,141,859		41,672,792		38,703,449		37,966,781

		Manual		Diluted		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Manual		Period end number of shares		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   44.90		$   40.65		$   39.60		$   42.01		$   47.25		$   54.35		$   58.10		$   59.05				$   44.90		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   38.34		$   33.71		$   33.57		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   50.20		$   47.90				$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   47.90		$   47.90

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90				$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90

		Manual		Average daily volume		353,783		461,289		352,684		387,800		375,773		382,622		253,413		235,964				389,112		401,050		369,959		387,800		312,388		291,061		244,914		235,964

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503				$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		1.01%		0.84%				1.05%		1.07%		1.47%		1.42%		0.82%		0.78%		0.93%		0.84%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		22.02%		28.89%		21.27%		19.59%		19.75%		19.77%		25.72%		24.71%				23.60%		24.27%		20.45%		19.59%		22.11%		23.06%		25.25%		24.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		GL		Average common equity		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%				5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072				1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		690		785		348		328		332		317		308		290				690		785		348		328		332		317		308		290

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		9		9		10		9		8		8		7		7				9		9		10		9		8		8		7		7

		Manual		SBA Division		42		45		21		22		22		23		22		21				42		45		21		22		22		23		22		21

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		68		66		62		64		72		67		68		67				68		66		62		64		72		67		68		67

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457				2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484				$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484

		Manual		Branch locations		170		172		114		114		125		125		126		97				170		172		114		114		125		125		126		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455				$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   182,391		$   175,046		$   117,010		$   112,401		$   111,749		$   110,470		$   82,723		$   73,267				$   586,848		$   404,457		$   229,411		$   112,401		$   378,209		$   266,460		$   155,990		$   73,267

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		167		168		102		156		195		204		179		322				593		426		258		156		900		705		501		322

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		1,091		1,622		2,276		3,150		1,964		1,581		723		716				8,139		7,048		5,426		3,150		4,984		3,020		1,439		716

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		69		171		257		179		155		72		-		-				676		607		436		179		227		72		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		194,076		188,361		129,028		124,929		122,749		121,119		89,946		79,512				636,394		442,318		253,957		124,929		413,326		290,577		169,458		79,512



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

		GL		Total interest expense		38,725		39,592		27,377		25,534		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711				131,228		92,503		52,911		25,534		69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711



		GL		Net interest income		155,351		148,769		101,651		99,395		99,554		99,038		75,999		68,801				505,166		349,815		201,046		99,395		343,392		243,838		144,800		68,801

		GL		Provision for loan losses		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		149,658		142,780		96,983		95,987		95,893		96,943		66,889		67,000				485,408		335,750		192,970		95,987		326,725		230,832		133,889		67,000



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		13,567		13,411		12,168		11,646		12,597		12,690		10,613		10,228				50,792		37,225		23,814		11,646		46,128		33,531		20,841		10,228

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		33,168		53,041		18,523		14,677		11,883		14,082		15,403		12,286				119,409		86,241		33,200		14,677		53,654		41,771		27,689		12,286

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		1,085		1,236		803		789		824		819		683		733				3,913		2,828		1,592		789		3,059		2,235		1,416		733

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(1)		4		69		66		1		48		(123)		37				138		139		135		66		(37)		(38)		(86)		37

		GL		Other noninterest income		7,294		9,301		3,673		3,593		5,165		2,532		4,731		3,180				23,861		16,567		7,266		3,593		15,608		10,443		7,911		3,180

		GL		Total noninterest income		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332		38,969		38,414		39,688		32,061				223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332		149,132		110,163		71,749		32,061

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		1,098		1,094		979		911		1,174		1,248		1,045		549				4,082		2,984		1,890		911		4,016		2,842		1,594		549

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		2,250		1,949		1,987		1,741		1,633		1,453		1,256		1,229				7,927		5,677		3,728		1,741		5,571		3,938		2,485		1,229

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		5,741		5,719		3,121		3,132		3,650		2,676		2,252		934				17,713		11,972		6,253		3,132		9,512		5,862		3,186		934

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		18,137		18,133		17,136		12,657		13,149		11,170		10,925		10,157				66,063		47,926		29,793		12,657		45,401		32,252		21,082		10,157

		GL		Total noninterest expense		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098



		GL		Income before income tax expense		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		GL		Income tax expense		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

		GL		Net income		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		4.62%		1.87%		2.27%		2.21%		3.14%		2.83%		2.47%		1.52%				2.83%		2.07%		2.24%		2.21%		2.56%		2.34%		2.02%		1.52%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		11.54%		4.87%		5.42%		5.35%		7.02%		6.67%		7.17%		4.11%				7.06%		5.16%		5.39%		5.35%		6.39%		6.11%		5.68%		4.11%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.15%		0.16%		0.19%		0.15%		0.17%		0.12%		0.48%		0.12%				0.16%		0.17%		0.17%		0.15%		0.21%		0.23%		0.31%		0.12%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.54%		1.78%		1.32%		1.36%		1.37%		1.36%		1.87%		1.66%				1.53%		1.53%		1.34%		1.36%		1.53%		1.60%		1.76%		1.66%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		1.21%		1.76%		1.22%		1.09%		1.07%		1.07%		1.47%		1.37%				1.35%		1.42%		1.15%		1.09%		1.22%		1.28%		1.42%		1.37%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.61%		2.90%		2.59%		2.57%		2.49%		2.51%		2.93%		2.99%				2.68%		2.72%		2.58%		2.57%		2.69%		2.77%		2.95%		2.99%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.39%		1.14%		1.37%		1.47%		1.42%		1.44%		1.46%		1.62%				1.33%		1.30%		1.42%		1.47%		1.47%		1.49%		1.53%		1.62%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		25.50%		21.02%		23.67%		22.26%		13.88%		24.32%		20.52%		22.42%				23.70%		22.56%		22.96%		22.26%		20.11%		23.23%		21.94%		22.42%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   246,234		$   193,976		$   151,186		$   144,801		$   172,036		$   158,453		$   151,539		$   123,945

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		375,615		285,713		186,969		712,199		507,491		470,804		273,170		210,930

				Time deposits in other banks		249		499		748		7,371		10,812		11,558		11,558		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		1,403,403		1,491,207		1,273,244		1,234,435		1,192,423		1,162,570		1,153,703		848,585

		GL		Other investments		66,919		66,921		32,481		15,157		14,455		35,929		44,769		32,227

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		1,656,711		1,187,551		261,073		112,070		111,298		130,179		137,249		111,135



		Manual		Loans		7,529,987		7,208,816		6,522,448		5,756,358		5,660,457		5,543,306		5,380,515		5,051,986

		Manual		Purchased loans		5,075,281		5,388,336		2,286,425		2,472,271		2,588,832		2,711,460		2,812,510		818,587

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		213,208		229,132		240,997		253,710		262,625		274,752		297,509		319,598

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		12,818,476		12,826,284		9,049,870		8,482,339		8,511,914		8,529,518		8,490,534		6,190,171

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(38,189)		(35,530)		(31,793)		(28,659)		(28,819)		(28,116)		(31,532)		(26,200)

		GL		Loans, net		12,780,287		12,790,754		9,018,077		8,453,680		8,483,095		8,501,402		8,459,002		6,163,971



		GL		Other real estate owned		4,500		4,925		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		15,000		15,785		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		GL		Total other real estate owned		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871		16,753		17,067		15,275		15,894



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		233,102		239,428		141,378		141,698		145,410		145,885		144,484		116,381

		GL		Goodwill		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		175,270		174,442		105,064		104,597		104,096		103,588		103,059		80,007

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		2,180		22,111		30,812		33,295		35,126		38,217		40,240		28,677

		GL		Other assets		259,886		282,149		120,052		123,236		88,397		93,009		98,324		70,001

		GL		Total assets		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   4,199,448		$   4,077,856		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173		$   2,520,016		$   2,333,992		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900

		GL		Interest-bearing		9,827,625		9,581,738		6,810,927		7,047,702		7,129,297		6,847,371		6,405,173		4,578,265

		GL		Total deposits		14,027,073		13,659,594		9,582,370		9,800,875		9,649,313		9,181,363		8,761,593		6,446,165

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		20,635		17,744		3,307		4,259		20,384		14,071		11,002		23,270

		GL		Other borrowings		1,398,709		1,351,172		564,636		151,454		151,774		656,831		862,136		555,535

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		127,560		127,075		89,871		89,529		89,187		88,986		88,646		85,881

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		19,642		19,490		20,596		18,834		19,487		18,740		18,716		9,255

		GL		Other liabilities		179,378		168,479		91,435		95,740		57,023		64,026		76,708		33,778

		GL		Total liabilities		15,772,997		15,343,554		10,352,215		10,160,691		9,987,168		10,024,017		9,818,801		7,153,884



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		71,500		71,447		49,099		49,126		49,015		49,012		49,012		39,820

		GL		Capital stock		1,907,108		1,904,789		1,053,500		1,053,190		1,051,584		1,050,752		1,049,283		559,040

		GL		Retained earnings		507,950		457,127		446,182		412,005		377,135		338,350		301,656		296,366

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		17,995		15,482		16,462		(1,178)		(4,826)		(16,576)		(12,571)		(10,823)

		GL		Treasury stock		(34,971)		(28,122)		(28,122)		(17,559)		(16,561)		(16,561)		(15,484)		(15,459)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		2,469,582		2,420,723		1,537,121		1,495,584		1,456,347		1,404,977		1,371,896		868,944

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Intangible assets		1,023,223		1,008,816		553,577		556,865		562,123		560,333		558,325		221,075

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		11,374,529		11,077,729		7,468,741		7,292,944		7,390,642		7,607,259		7,366,957		5,242,951

		Other Table		Average assets		17,998,494		17,340,387		11,625,344		11,423,677		11,307,980		11,204,504		8,529,035		7,823,451

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		2,437,272		2,432,182		1,519,598		1,478,462		1,428,341		1,395,479		974,494		849,346
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		89.47%		89.27%		90.87%		90.63%		90.43%		90.48%		90.35%		92.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		2.30%		1.80%		1.73%		6.74%		4.90%		4.55%		2.70%		2.85%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.01%		0.07%		0.10%		0.11%		0.11%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		9.01%		9.83%		12.09%		11.83%		11.66%		11.59%		11.85%		11.91%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		88.69%		88.37%		86.18%		81.36%		83.33%		83.74%		85.33%		85.23%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   5,044,957		$   5,357,693		$   2,252,723		$   2,437,431		$   2,550,736		$   2,675,598		$   2,769,860		$   789,746

		Manual		Covered Loans		30,324		30,643		33,702		34,840		38,096		35,862		42,650		28,841



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   14,964		$   15,752		$   9,493		$   10,596		$   9,112		$   7,475		$   7,085		$   9,171

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		36		33		13		261		424		216		187		6,723



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		29.94%		29.85%		28.92%		28.09%		26.12%		25.42%		26.89%		28.98%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		16.87%		15.45%		15.99%		15.77%		17.38%		17.50%		18.24%		21.03%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		28.18%		28.13%		28.05%		27.30%		27.82%		27.35%		27.11%		29.91%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		4.58%		4.79%		4.22%		4.15%		4.15%		4.49%		4.92%		4.46%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		20.44%		21.78%		22.82%		24.68%		24.54%		25.24%		22.84%		15.61%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   15,573,977		$   15,155,585		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117		$   9,910,658		$   9,941,251		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		90.07%		90.13%		93.58%		97.56%		97.36%		92.36%		90.11%		90.65%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   12,574,944		$   12,566,509		$   8,775,171		$   8,193,789		$   8,211,193		$   8,218,904		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   461,352		$   4,702,892		$   716,534		$   (28,803)		$   (36,485)		$   31,914		$   2,326,477		$   57,509

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		(469,160)		(926,478)		(149,003)		(772)		18,881		7,070		(26,114)		86,307

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		15,924		11,865		12,713		8,915		12,127		22,757		22,089		8,648

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		319		3,059		1,138		3,256		(2,234)		6,788		(13,809)		1,311

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		16,295		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		(103,530)		(3,508,410)		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		(2,056,918)		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (95,095)		$   282,928		$   581,382		$   (17,404)		$   (7,711)		$   68,529		$   268,020		$   153,775				$   751,811		$   846,906		$   563,978		$   (17,404)		$   482,613		$   490,324		$   421,795		$   153,775

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-3.03%		12.90%		28.38%		-0.85%		-0.38%		3.36%		18.35%		10.81%				9.16%		13.75%		13.74%		-0.85%		8.48%		11.49%		14.83%		10.81%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791				$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801



		Manual		Charge-offs		5,664		5,249		3,496		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				19,788		14,124		8,875		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872

		Manual		Recoveries		2,630		2,997		1,962		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				9,400		6,770		3,773		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		3,034		2,252		1,534		3,568		2,958		5,511		3,778		1,392				10,388		7,354		5,102		3,568		13,639		10,681		5,170		1,392



		Manual		Ending balance		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200				$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		0.51%		0.49%		0.49%		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%				0.51%		0.49%		0.49%		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		109.04%		128.85%		140.88%		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%				109.04%		128.85%		140.88%		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   2,211		$   1,578		$   1,338		$   2,004		$   2,489		$   6,121		$   3,744		$   1,449				$   7,131		$   4,920		$   3,342		$   2,004		$   13,803		$   11,314		$   5,193		$   1,449

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		74		-		222		25		7		265		20		-				321		247		247		25		292		285		20		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		63		14		100		1,253		169		27		-		142				1,430		1,367		1,353		1,253		338		169		142		142

		Manual		Real estate - residential		80		20		40		20		76		293		204		198				160		80		60		20		771		695		402		198

		Manual		Consumer installment		1,481		1,195		1,126		1,893		1,465		923		839		962				5,695		4,214		3,019		1,893		4,189		2,724		1,801		962

		Manual		Purchased loans		1,755		2,442		670		184		224		483		910		121				5,051		3,296		854		184		1,738		1,514		1,031		121

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		5,664		5,249		3,496		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				19,788		14,124		8,875		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		420		845		742		1,065		927		939		1,247		656				3,072		2,652		1,807		1,065		3,769		2,842		1,903		656

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		3		2		19		1		3		1		2		114				25		22		20		1		120		117		116		114

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		105		-		4		4		7		134		11		24				113		8		8		4		176		169		35		24

		Manual		Real estate - residential		9		49		133		104		91		44		29		182				295		286		237		104		346		255		211		182

		Manual		Consumer installment		235		269		242		164		137		178		117		67				910		675		406		164		499		362		184		67

		Manual		Purchased loans		1,858		1,832		822		473		307		1,305		533		437				4,985		3,127		1,295		473		2,582		2,275		970		437

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		2,630		2,997		1,962		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				9,400		6,770		3,773		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   3,034		$   2,252		$   1,534		$   3,568		$   2,958		$   5,511		$   3,778		$   1,392				$   10,388		$   7,354		$   5,102		$   3,568		$   13,639		$   10,681		$   5,170		$   1,392



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   29,291		$   21,739		$   18,129		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420				$   29,291		$   21,739		$   18,129		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		45,023		78,762		23,350		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940				45,023		78,762		23,350		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		810		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-				810		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		4,500		4,925		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171				4,500		4,925		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		15,000		15,785		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723				15,000		15,785		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

				Repossessed Assets		939		1,258		-		-		-		-		-		-				939		1,258		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		5,733		5,836		4,439		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497				5,733		5,836		4,439		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		21		489		174		-		-		-		-		-				21		489		174		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751				$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%				0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.09%		0.07%		0.07%		0.17%		0.14%		0.26%		0.23%		0.09%				0.10%		0.10%		0.12%		0.17%		0.18%		0.20%		0.16%		0.09%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.17%		0.09%		0.11%		0.27%		0.21%		0.44%		0.26%		0.14%				0.15%		0.15%		0.18%		0.27%		0.27%		0.29%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		0.22%		0.18%		0.23%		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%				0.22%		0.18%		0.23%		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		0.52%		0.45%		0.42%		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%				0.52%		0.45%		0.42%		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%				10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%				1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%				30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,646,438		$   1,781,237		$   1,648,190		$   1,382,907		$   1,316,359		$   1,422,152		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1,083,564		947,371		788,409		676,563		671,198		641,830		672,155		631,504

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		2,447,834		2,152,528		2,046,347		1,894,937		1,814,529		1,804,265		1,640,411		1,636,654

		Manual		Real estate - residential		1,901,352		1,866,128		1,589,646		1,365,482		1,403,000		1,275,201		1,245,370		1,080,028

		Manual		Consumer installment		450,799		461,552		449,856		436,469		455,371		399,858		375,722		316,363

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   7,529,987		$   7,208,816		$   6,522,448		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   384,273		$   385,355		$   252,621		$   327,972		$   372,686		$   413,365		$   397,517		$   64,612

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		465,497		521,324		315,141		239,413		227,900		219,882		268,443		48,940

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		1,905,205		2,057,384		1,135,866		1,280,515		1,337,859		1,399,174		1,428,490		465,870

		Manual		Real estate - residential		1,220,271		1,285,096		558,458		597,735		623,199		649,352		679,205		236,453

		Manual		Consumer installment		1,100,035		1,139,177		24,339		26,636		27,188		29,687		38,855		2,712

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   5,075,281		$   5,388,336		$   2,286,425		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   213,208		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   213,208		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   2,030,711		$   2,166,592		$   1,900,811		$   1,710,879		$   1,689,045		$   1,835,517		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1,549,061		1,468,695		1,103,550		915,976		899,098		861,712		940,598		680,444

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		4,353,039		4,209,912		3,182,213		3,175,452		3,152,388		3,203,439		3,068,901		2,102,524

		Manual		Real estate - residential		3,334,831		3,380,356		2,389,101		2,216,927		2,288,824		2,199,305		2,222,084		1,636,079

		Manual		Consumer installment		1,550,834		1,600,729		474,195		463,105		482,559		429,545		414,577		319,075

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339		$   8,511,914		$   8,529,518		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   642		$   649		$   300		$   116		$   256		$   180		$   38		$   39

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		64		69		138		142		145		384		150		176

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		2,739		2,788		2,911		2,954		2,863		3,817		4,531		4,606

		Manual		Real estate - residential		8,192		9,915		9,593		8,240		6,043		6,558		6,299		6,547

		Manual		Consumer installment		8		9		10		11		16		4		5		7

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   11,645		$   13,430		$   12,952		$   11,463		$   9,323		$   10,943		$   11,023		$   11,375

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   312		$   119		$   135		$   138		$   138		$   208		$   330		$   224

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1		1		2		2		2		6		30		7

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		359		530		576		450		426		306		196		2,127

		Manual		Real estate - residential		1,751		925		791		832		1,119		742		709		838

		Manual		Consumer installment		59		66		65		63		69		92		102		93

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   2,482		$   1,641		$   1,569		$   1,485		$   1,754		$   1,354		$   1,367		$   3,289

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   14,127		$   15,071		$   14,521		$   12,948		$   11,077		$   12,297		$   12,390		$   14,664
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   509,984		$   533,058		$   543,786		$   540,646		$   542,164		$   550,020		$   545,902		$   557,625

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		746,591		748,511		730,621		587,622		523,101		645,612		660,495		673,591

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		3,289,885		3,196,744		2,801,373		2,372,115		2,408,128		2,289,584		2,211,703		2,050,717

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		2,772,794		2,503,781		2,225,083		2,088,813		2,047,688		1,939,518		1,820,884		1,676,308

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		119,019		135,179		139,936		87,785		59,054		40,041		52,069		17,499

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		32,666		40,571		34,414		32,949		35,118		41,125		38,150		39,795

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		59,038		50,956		47,232		46,428		45,204		37,406		51,305		36,444

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		8		14		-		-		-		-		7		7

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		2		2		3		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   7,529,987		$   7,208,816		$   6,522,448		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   77,893		$   80,223		$   78,248		$   80,682		$   90,775		$   54,840		$   55,183		$   3,808

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		93,781		108,107		81,069		84,904		84,617		132,454		139,683		97,448

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		2,532,115		2,660,700		787,052		677,718		656,289		463,307		449,317		243,730

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		2,111,747		2,242,239		1,176,182		1,428,353		1,586,377		1,828,090		1,908,143		367,997

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		114,001		117,245		71,293		90,391		63,613		133,653		135,281		20,012

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		53,746		73,664		29,661		38,599		30,448		35,676		45,095		33,705

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		91,998		106,158		62,920		71,618		76,713		63,440		79,808		51,887

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		6		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   5,075,281		$   5,388,336		$   2,286,425		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   212,398		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,310		$   262,625		$   270,056		$   295,312		$   318,696

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		810		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		902

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   213,208		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   23,104		$   28,459		$   41,683		$   31,291		$   28,755		$   15,074		$   203		$   9				$   31,104		$   33,800		$   36,515		$   31,291		$   11,100		$   5,150		$   107		$   9

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		304,427		324,127		341,937		467,379		373,068		283,604		151,332		147,481				358,924		377,290		404,311		467,379		240,740		196,145		151,691		147,481

				Time deposits in other banks		401		548		3,792		10,221		10,961		11,557		254		-				3,705		4,818		6,989		10,221		5,739		3,979		128

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		1,426,062		1,514,534		1,233,297		1,186,896		1,138,981		1,117,517		839,772		777,310				1,341,330		1,312,776		1,210,225		1,186,896		969,825		912,820		808,714		777,310

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		23,580		23,759		15,288		24,136		29,962		31,641		26,626		48,455				21,695		21,060		19,688		24,136		34,113		35,512		37,480		48,455

		GL		Other investments		64,852		53,712		15,830		14,532		18,494		36,067		42,384		34,654				37,415		28,168		15,185		14,532		32,884		37,733		38,662		34,654

		GL		Loans held for sale		1,537,648		856,572		154,707		101,521		129,664		151,396		141,875		138,129				667,078		373,699		128,261		101,521		140,273		143,848		140,012		138,129

		Manual		Loans		7,246,750		7,514,821		6,370,860		5,867,037		5,819,684		5,703,921		5,198,301		4,902,082				6,865,526		6,587,916		6,138,749		5,867,037		5,415,757		5,277,108		5,051,742		4,902,082

		Manual		Purchased loans		5,231,809		4,927,839		2,123,754		2,359,280		2,402,610		2,499,393		1,107,184		842,509				3,562,229		3,148,726		2,222,457		2,359,280		1,712,924		1,483,029		974,846		842,509

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		219,354		234,403		245,947		257,661		268,568		287,859		310,594		325,113				239,223		245,918		251,772		257,661		297,850		307,718		317,813		325,113

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   16,077,986		$   15,478,774		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954		$   10,220,747		$   10,138,029		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742				$   13,128,229		$   12,134,171		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954		$   8,861,205		$   8,403,042		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   4,124,872		$   4,040,592		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043		$   2,570,783		$   2,320,851		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738				$   3,364,785		$   3,108,638		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043		$   2,164,171		$   2,027,145		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738

		GL		NOW accounts		2,204,666		2,049,175		1,506,721		1,553,988		1,546,939		1,567,111		1,311,952		1,337,718				1,831,024		1,705,108		1,530,224		1,553,988		1,441,849		1,406,434		1,324,764		1,337,718

		GL		MMDA		3,953,717		3,815,185		2,655,108		2,677,015		2,590,194		2,440,086		1,950,601		1,970,571				3,280,233		3,053,272		2,666,001		2,677,015		2,240,115		2,122,138		1,960,531		1,970,571

		GL		Savings accounts		649,118		661,555		405,506		399,089		401,836		423,449		295,326		278,080				529,866		489,678		402,315		399,089		350,214		332,817		286,750		278,080

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		1,040,217		1,069,756		778,957		767,405		776,556		744,145		475,965		422,771				915,258		873,147		773,213		767,405		606,210		548,805		449,515		422,771

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,681,612		1,734,487		1,183,465		1,124,733		1,055,973		978,842		585,632		593,635				1,433,431		1,349,795		1,154,261		1,124,733		805,267		720,781		589,611		593,635

				Retail CDs		2,721,829		2,804,243		1,962,422		1,892,138		1,832,529		1,722,987		1,061,597		1,016,406				2,348,689		2,222,942		1,927,474		1,892,138		1,411,477		1,269,586		1,039,126		1,016,406

		GL		Brokered CDs		249,644		150,176		486,292		510,301		510,663		487,686		14,132		-				347,844		380,937		498,230		510,301		255,162		169,059		7,105		-

		GL		Total Deposits		13,903,846		13,520,926		9,739,892		9,577,574		9,452,944		8,962,170		6,607,518		6,383,513				11,702,441		10,960,575		9,659,181		9,577,574		7,862,988		7,327,179		6,496,134		6,383,513

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		17,088		19,914		3,213		15,879		14,670		12,529		14,762		20,909				14,043		13,017		9,511		15,879		15,692		16,036		17,819		20,909

		GL		FHLB advances		1,080,516		810,384		22,390		6,257		101,337		513,460		703,177		371,556				483,735		282,622		14,368		6,257		421,891		529,917		538,282		371,556

		GL		Other borrowings		234,001		220,918		145,453		145,473		145,494		145,513		86,302		75,553				186,798		170,891		145,463		145,473		113,496		102,713		80,957		75,553

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		127,292		133,519		89,686		89,343		89,135		88,801		86,085		85,701				110,129		104,345		89,516		89,343		87,444		86,874		85,894		85,701

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,458,897		1,184,735		260,742		256,952		350,636		760,303		890,326		553,719				794,705		570,875		258,858		256,952		638,523		735,540		722,952		553,719

		GL		Total Funding		$   15,362,743		$   14,705,661		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526		$   9,803,580		$   9,722,473		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232				$   12,497,146		$   11,531,450		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526		$   8,501,511		$   8,062,719		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		9.50%		8.06%		2.61%		2.61%		3.58%		7.82%		11.87%		7.98%				6.36%		4.95%		2.61%		2.61%		7.51%		9.12%		10.01%		7.98%



		Manual		Total FRC		8,117,506		7,901,511		5,427,955		4,992,789		4,913,022		5,561,978		5,053,582		3,904,827

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		63.33%		61.60%		59.98%		58.86%		58.00%		65.21%		59.52%		63.08%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.92%		5.10%		5.13%		4.90%		4.73%		4.81%		4.64%		4.60%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		1,177,753		1,244,942		995,485		854,882		768,655		1,174,296		976,991		846,104

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		3,499,277		3,450,593		2,125,222		2,025,582		1,981,418		2,210,606		1,951,152		1,486,528

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		3,440,476		3,205,976		2,307,248		2,112,325		2,162,949		2,177,076		2,125,439		1,572,195



		Manual		Total VRC		4,700,970		4,924,773		3,621,915		3,489,550		3,557,543		2,967,540		3,436,952		2,285,344

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		36.67%		38.40%		40.02%		41.14%		42.00%		34.79%		40.48%		36.92%

		Manual		VRC Yield		4.84%		5.11%		5.29%		5.33%		5.27%		4.96%		5.00%		4.79%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		553,178		489,864		443,053		264,287		234,532		201,209		218,666		206,778

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		4.26%		4.58%		5.01%		5.29%		5.40%		5.37%		5.38%		5.10%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		543,167		684,080		411,693		349,241		370,349		266,316		220,618		158,220

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		5.15%		5.43%		6.00%		6.15%		5.96%		5.62%		5.55%		5.30%

		Manual		Total Production		1,096,345		1,173,944		854,746		613,528		604,881		467,525		439,284		364,998

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		4.70%		5.08%		5.49%		5.78%		5.74%		5.51%		5.46%		5.19%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   69		$   171		$   257		$   179		$   155		$   72		$   -		$   -				$   676		$   607		$   436		$   179		$   227		$   72		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		1,089		1,620		2,260		3,099		1,906		1,520		723		716				8,068		6,979		5,359		3,099		4,865		2,959		1,439		716

				Time deposits in other banks		2		2		16		51		58		61		-		-				71		69		67		51		119		61		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		212		213		129		197		247		258		226		408				751		539		327		197		1,139		892		634		408

		GL		Loans held for sale		14,330		7,889		1,632		1,152		1,618		1,566		1,315		1,210				25,003		10,673		2,784		1,152		5,709		4,091		2,525		1,210

		Manual		Loans (TE)		169,119		168,239		116,413		112,266		111,158		109,929		82,305		72,957				566,037		396,918		228,678		112,266		376,349		265,191		155,262		72,957

		Manual		Loans (TE)-old		169,119		108,839		87,412		77,322		73,594		73,178		63,908		58,771				566,037		273,573		164,733		77,322		269,451		195,857		122,679		58,771

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		57,661		27,154		33,011		35,413		34,692		16,130		11,762				-		117,826		60,165		33,011		97,997		62,584		27,892		11,762

		GL		Purchased loan pools		-		1,739		1,847		1,933		2,151		2,059		2,267		2,424				-		5,519		3,780		1,933		8,901		6,750		4,691		2,424

				Total Earning Assets		$   195,179		$   189,488		$   130,090		$   125,987		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498				$   640,744		$   445,565		$   256,077		$   125,987		$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498

		GL

				Accretion income (included above)		$   9,727		$   4,222		$   3,103		$   2,883		$   4,077		$   3,656		$   2,652		$   1,444				$   19,935		$   10,208		$   5,986		$   2,883		$   11,829		$   7,752		$   4,096		$   1,444



				Interest Expense

		GL		Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		2,728		2,843		$   2,260		$   2,109		$   1,736		$   1,142		$   1,142		$   953				$   9,940		$   7,212		$   4,369		$   2,109		$   4,973		$   3,237		$   2,095		953

		GL		MMDA		11,311		12,593		9,488		9,047		7,991		5,885		3,953		3,526				42,439		31,128		18,535		9,047		21,355		13,364		7,479		3,526

		GL		Savings accounts		233		274		85		77		83		82		54		47				669		436		162		77		266		183		101		47

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		4,546		5,713		2,744		2,312		1,880		1,827		907		668				15,315		10,769		5,056		2,312		5,282		3,402		1,575		668

				Retail CDs $100,000 and over		7,674		7,192		5,841		5,018		3,978		3,643		1,670		1,578				25,725		18,051		10,859		5,018		10,869		6,891		3,248		1,578

		GL		Retail CDs		12,220		12,905		8,585		7,330		5,858		5,470		2,577		2,246				41,040		28,820		15,915		7,330		16,151		10,293		4,823		2,246

		GL		Brokered CDs		1,478		810		3,036		3,121		3,190		3,051		68		-				8,445		6,967		6,157		3,121		6,309		3,119		68		-

				Total Interest-bearing Deposits		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

		GL		Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		41		32		2		11		5		4		5		9				86		45		13		11		23		18		14		9

		GL		FHLB advances		5,241		4,618		141		44		568		2,745		3,383		1,457				10,044		4,803		185		44		8,153		7,585		4,840		1,457

		GL		Other borrowings		3,358		3,332		2,210		2,227		2,222		2,180		1,320		1,134				11,127		7,769		4,437		2,227		6,856		4,634		2,454		1,134

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		2,115		2,185		1,570		1,568		1,542		1,522		1,445		1,339				7,438		5,323		3,138		1,568		5,848		4,306		2,784		1,339

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

				Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   38,725		$   39,592		$   27,377		$   25,534		$   23,195		$   22,081		$   13,947		$   10,711				$   131,228		$   92,503		$   52,911		$   25,534		$   69,934		$   46,739		$   24,658		$   10,711

		GL

				Net Interest Income (TE)		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		1.18%		2.38%		2.47%		2.32%		2.14%		1.89%		0.00%		0.00%				2.17%		2.40%		2.41%		2.32%		2.05%		1.87%		0.00%		0.00%

				Interest-bearing deposits in banks		1.42%		1.98%		2.65%		2.69%		2.03%		2.13%		1.92%		1.97%				2.25%		2.47%		2.67%		2.69%		2.02%		2.02%		1.91%		1.97%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Time deposits in other banks		1.98%		1.45%		1.69%		2.02%		2.10%		2.09%		0.00%		0.00%				1.92%		1.91%		1.93%		2.02%		2.07%		2.05%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		2.88%		2.97%		3.05%		3.09%		3.03%		3.12%		3.02%		2.72%				2.99%		3.03%		3.07%		3.09%		2.99%		2.98%		2.87%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		3.57%		3.56%		3.38%		3.31%		3.27%		3.24%		3.40%		3.41%				3.46%		3.42%		3.35%		3.31%		3.34%		3.36%		3.41%		3.41%

				Loans held for sale		3.70%		3.65%		4.23%		4.60%		4.95%		4.10%		3.72%		3.55%				3.75%		3.82%		4.38%		4.60%		4.07%		3.80%		3.64%		3.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%		5.19%		5.14%		4.99%		4.87%				5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%		5.07%		5.02%		4.94%		4.87%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		9.26%		5.75%		5.50%		5.34%		5.02%		5.09%		4.93%		4.86%				8.24%		5.55%		5.41%		5.34%		4.98%		4.96%		4.90%		4.86%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		0.00%		4.64%		5.13%		5.67%		5.85%		5.51%		5.84%		5.66%				0.00%		5.00%		5.46%		5.67%		5.72%		5.64%		5.77%		5.66%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		0.00%		2.94%		3.01%		3.04%		3.18%		2.84%		2.93%		3.02%				0.00%		3.00%		3.03%		3.04%		2.99%		2.93%		2.98%		3.02%

				Total Earning Assets		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		0.49%		0.55%		0.60%		0.55%		0.45%		0.29%		0.35%		0.29%				0.54%		0.57%		0.58%		0.55%		0.34%		0.31%		0.32%		0.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		1.14%		1.31%		1.43%		1.37%		1.22%		0.96%		0.81%		0.73%				1.29%		1.36%		1.40%		1.37%		0.95%		0.84%		0.77%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.14%		0.16%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%				0.13%		0.12%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		1.73%		2.12%		1.41%		1.22%		0.96%		0.97%		0.76%		0.64%				1.67%		1.65%		1.32%		1.22%		0.87%		0.83%		0.71%		0.64%

				Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1.81%		1.65%		1.98%		1.81%		1.49%		1.48%		1.14%		1.08%				1.79%		1.79%		1.90%		1.81%		1.35%		1.28%		1.11%		1.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs		1.78%		1.83%		1.75%		1.57%		1.27%		1.26%		0.97%		0.90%				1.75%		1.73%		1.67%		1.57%		1.14%		1.08%		0.94%		0.90%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		2.35%		2.14%		2.50%		2.48%		2.48%		2.48%		1.93%		0.00%				2.43%		2.45%		2.49%		2.48%		2.47%		2.47%		1.93%		0.00%

				Total Interest-bearing Deposits		1.13%		1.23%		1.34%		1.25%		1.09%		0.93%		0.67%		0.60%				1.23%		1.27%		1.30%		1.25%		0.86%		0.76%		0.64%		0.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.95%		0.64%		0.25%		0.28%		0.14%		0.13%		0.14%		0.17%				0.61%		0.46%		0.28%		0.28%		0.15%		0.15%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		1.92%		2.26%		2.53%		2.85%		2.22%		2.12%		1.93%		1.59%				2.08%		2.27%		2.60%		2.85%		1.93%		1.91%		1.81%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		5.69%		5.98%		6.09%		6.21%		6.06%		5.94%		6.13%		6.09%				5.96%		6.08%		6.15%		6.21%		6.04%		6.03%		6.11%		6.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		6.59%		6.49%		7.02%		7.12%		6.86%		6.80%		6.73%		6.34%				6.75%		6.82%		7.07%		7.12%		6.69%		6.63%		6.54%		6.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.92%		3.40%		6.03%		6.08%		4.91%		3.37%		2.77%		2.89%				3.61%		4.20%		6.06%		6.08%		3.27%		3.01%		2.82%		2.89%

				Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		1.37%		1.47%		1.51%		1.42%		1.27%		1.18%		1.01%		0.84%				1.44%		1.47%		1.47%		1.42%		1.10%		1.04%		0.93%		0.84%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD

				Net Interest Spread		3.45%		3.39%		3.44%		3.53%		3.54%		3.60%		3.65%		3.68%				3.44%		3.44%		3.48%		3.53%		3.61%		3.63%		3.67%		3.68%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD

				Net Interest Margin(2)		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%				1.05%		1.07%		1.08%		1.05%		0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

		Calculations

		Other Table		EA Yield without Accretion		4.58%		4.75%		4.83%		4.84%		4.65%		4.64%		4.53%		4.44%				4.73%		4.80%		4.83%		4.84%		4.58%		4.55%		4.49%		4.44%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		4.84%		5.04%		5.18%		5.22%		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%				5.04%		5.13%		5.20%		5.22%		4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%

		Calculations		NIM without Accretion		3.62%		3.73%		3.79%		3.83%		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%				3.73%		3.78%		3.81%		3.83%		3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		104.66%		105.26%		105.46%		104.94%		104.26%		104.27%		104.28%		104.01%				105.05%		105.23%		105.20%		104.94%		104.23%		104.22%		104.18%		104.01%

				Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		0.64%		3.88%		4.93%		13.29%		0.46%		3.95%		4.26%		-45.64%				3.92%		4.00%		4.08%		4.09%		4.00%		4.15%		4.55%		4.92%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		5.11%		5.16%		5.32%		5.36%		5.19%		5.12%		4.96%		4.85%				5.21%		5.26%		5.34%		5.36%		5.05%		4.99%		4.91%		4.85%

				Total Cost of Deposits		0.80%		0.86%		0.97%		0.92%		0.79%		0.69%		0.47%		0.43%				0.88%		0.91%		0.94%		0.92%		0.62%		0.55%		0.45%		0.43%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

				Net income available to common shareholders		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



		Manual		Adjustment items:

				Merger and conversion charges		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		2,005		962		5,457		-				-		-		-		-		8,424		6,419		5,457		-

		Manual		Restructuring charge		-		-		-		245		754		229		-		-				245		245		245		245		983		229		-		-

				Servicing right impairment (recovery)		366		(1,319)		1,460		-		-		-		-		-				507		141		1,460		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		752		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-				(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		463		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				463		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		-		-		50		(89)		882		-		-		-				(39)		(39)		(39)		(89)		882		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		1,413		889		2,800		919		250		4		196		583				6,021		4,608		3,719		919		1,033		783		779		583

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(898)		(13,238)		(1,479)		(450)		(810)		377		(4,192)		(298)				(16,065)		(15,167)		(1,929)		(450)		(4,923)		(4,113)		(4,490)		(298)

				After tax adjustment items		4,511		47,155		6,306		2,682		4,078		1,848		19,852		1,120				60,654		56,143		8,988		2,682		26,898		22,820		20,972		1,120

		Manual

				Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		849		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				849		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		(1,717)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,717)		-

		Manual

				Adjusted net income		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780

		Other Table

		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Calculations		Net income per diluted share		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

				Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73

		Other Table

		Other Table		Average assets		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

				Adjusted return on average assets		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%

		Other Table

		Other Table		Average common equity		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

				Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18 1Q19 and 2Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Manual		Adjusted Noninterest Expense

				Total noninterest expense		$   122,564		$   192,697		$   81,251		$   75,425		$   75,810		$   72,353		$   86,386		$   59,098				$   471,937		$   349,373		$   156,676		$   75,425		$   293,647		$   217,837		$   145,484		$   59,098

		Manual		Adjustment items:

				Merger and conversion charges		(2,415)		(65,158)		(3,475)		(2,057)		(997)		(276)		(18,391)		(835)				(73,105)		(70,690)		(5,532)		(2,057)		(20,499)		(19,502)		(19,226)		(835)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		(2,005)		(962)		(5,457)		-				-		-		-		-		(8,424)		(6,419)		(5,457)

		Manual		Restructuring charge		-		-		-		(245)		(754)		(229)		-		-				(245)		(245)		(245)		(245)		(983)		(229)

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		(463)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				(463)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		-		-		(50)		89		(882)		-		-		-				39		39		39		89		(882)		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		(1,413)		(889)		(2,800)		(919)		(250)		(4)		(196)		(583)				(6,021)		(4,608)		(3,719)		(919)		(1,033)		(783)		(779)		(583)

				Adjusted noninterest expense		$   118,273		$   126,650		$   74,926		$   72,293		$   70,922		$   70,882		$   62,342		$   57,680				$   392,142		$   273,869		$   147,219		$   72,293		$   261,826		$   190,904		$   120,022		$   57,680



		Other Table		Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Other Table		Noninterest income		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

				Total revenue		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265



		Manual		Adjusted Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income (TE)		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787

				Noninterest income		$   55,113		$   76,993		$   35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				$   198,113		$   143,000		$   66,007		$   30,771		$   118,412		$   87,942		$   57,771		$   26,464

				Total revenue (TE)		$   211,567		$   226,889		$   137,949		$   131,224		$   131,103		$   130,288		$   108,250		$   96,251				$   707,629		$   496,062		$   269,173		$   131,224		$   465,892		$   334,789		$   204,501		$   96,251

		Manual		Adjustment items:

				(Gain) loss on securities		1		(4)		(69)		(66)		(1)		(48)		123		(37)				(138)		(139)		(135)		(66)		37		38		86		(37)

		Manual		Gain on BOLI proceeds		752		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-				(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		366		(1,319)		1,460		-		-		-		-		-				507		141		1,460		-		-		-		-		-

				Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   212,686		$   221,231		$   139,340		$   131,158		$   131,102		$   130,240		$   108,373		$   96,214				$   704,415		$   491,729		$   270,498		$   131,158		$   465,929		$   334,827		$   204,587		$   96,214

		Other Table

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

				Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Other Table		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

				Total shareholders' equity		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944				$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944

		Other Table		Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513				931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		Total		Other intangibles, net		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562				91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869				$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869

		Other Table

		Book		Period end number of shares		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

				Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Manual		Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   124,957		$   124,262		$   84,755		$   85,039		$   84,399		$   84,041		$   61,759		$   55,359				$   419,013		$   294,056		$   169,794		$   85,039		$   285,558		$   201,159		$   117,118		$   55,359

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		4,741		3,549		2,306		2,058		1,603		1,229		766		888				12,654		7,913		4,364		2,058		4,486		2,883		1,654		888

				Noninterest income		18,632		21,173		14,830		14,370		15,784		16,524		13,287		13,099				69,005		50,373		29,200		14,370		58,694		42,910		26,386		13,099

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		38,180		39,794		24,228		27,932		25,882		26,120		26,734		22,068				130,134		91,954		52,160		27,932		100,716		74,834		48,714		22,068

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		10,216		10,750		7,034		7,281		7,080		7,871		5,684		5,477				35,281		25,065		14,315		7,281		26,112		19,032		11,161		5,477

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		10,156		9,551		7,635		7,592		7,522		7,589		5,611		6,304				34,934		24,778		15,227		7,592		27,026		19,504		11,915		6,304

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		23,176		87,059		22,728		16,956		17,310		13,461		29,849		11,080				149,919		126,743		39,684		16,956		71,788		54,478		41,017		11,080

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		81,728		147,154		61,625		59,761		57,794		55,041		67,878		44,929				350,268		268,540		121,386		59,761		225,642		167,848		112,807		44,929

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		57,120		(5,268)		35,654		37,590		40,786		44,295		6,402		22,641				125,096		67,976		73,244		37,590		114,124		73,338		29,043		22,641

		Manual		Income tax expense		15,412		(1,269)		8,691		8,775		5,493		11,156		1,716		5,242				31,609		16,197		17,466		8,775		23,607		18,114		6,958		5,242

		Manual		Net income		$   41,708		$   (3,999)		$   26,963		$   28,815		$   35,293		$   33,139		$   4,686		$   17,399				$   93,487		$   51,779		$   55,778		$   28,815		$   90,517		$   55,224		$   22,085		$   17,399

		Calculations		Average Assets		$   12,595,321		$   13,527,475		$   10,524,279

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Calc consistent with prior quarters but due to high EOP Total Assets Consolidated this value is coming out looking high
		

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		$   10,870,270		$   10,642,786		$   10,488,271		$   10,239,834		$   7,170,783				$   11,879,336		$   11,640,675		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270		$   9,635,419		$   9,299,629		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		56.92%		101.18%		61.88%		60.12%		57.69%		54.73%		90.45%		65.63%				71.77%		77.97%		61.00%		60.12%		65.55%		68.77%		78.61%		65.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.59%		0.62%		0.57%		0.54%		0.59%		0.63%		0.52%		0.74%				0.58%		0.58%		0.55%		0.54%		0.61%		0.62%		0.61%		0.74%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		2.57%		4.32%		2.35%		2.23%		2.15%		2.08%		2.66%		2.54%				2.95%		3.08%		2.29%		2.23%		2.34%		2.41%		2.61%		2.54%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.99%		3.69%		1.78%		1.69%		1.57%		1.46%		2.14%		1.80%				2.37%		2.51%		1.74%		1.69%		1.73%		1.80%		2.00%		1.80%

				Return on Average Assets		1.31%		-0.12%		1.03%		1.08%		1.32%		1.25%		0.18%		0.98%				0.79%		0.59%		1.05%		1.08%		0.94%		0.79%		0.51%		0.98%



		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   18,223		$   13,009		$   7,567		$   5,753		$   7,873		$   5,544		$   5,046		$   4,997				$   44,552		$   26,329		$   13,320		$   5,753		$   23,460		$   15,587		$   10,043		$   4,997

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,237		1,490		609		136		(1)		122		246		217				3,472		2,235		745		136		584		585		463		217

				Noninterest income		33,335		52,493		18,070		14,290		10,689		12,097		13,889		11,585				118,188		84,853		32,360		14,290		48,260		37,571		25,474		11,585

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		28,233		34,144		11,886		8,207		10,802		10,061		10,864		7,742				82,470		54,237		20,093		8,207		39,469		28,667		18,606		7,742

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1,544		1,686		670		766		684		618		545		593				4,666		3,122		1,436		766		2,440		1,756		1,138		593

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,034		660		394		330		306		347		383		389				2,418		1,384		724		330		1,425		1,119		772		389

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		4,553		3,484		2,385		2,114		1,661		1,828		1,778		1,731				12,536		7,983		4,499		2,114		6,998		5,337		3,509		1,731

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		35,364		39,974		15,335		11,417		13,453		12,854		13,570		10,455				102,090		66,726		26,752		11,417		50,332		36,879		24,025		10,455

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		14,957		24,038		9,693		8,490		5,110		4,665		5,119		5,910				57,178		42,221		18,183		8,490		20,804		15,694		11,029		5,910

		Manual		Income tax expense		3,371		5,048		2,170		1,613		1,073		943		1,075		1,244				12,202		8,831		3,783		1,613		4,335		3,262		2,319		1,244

		Manual		Net income		$   11,586		$   18,990		$   7,523		$   6,877		$   4,037		$   3,722		$   4,044		$   4,666				$   44,976		$   33,390		$   14,400		$   6,877		$   16,469		$   12,432		$   8,710		$   4,666

		Manual		Production		1,565,820		1,811,441		585,075		355,998		413,717		479,066		522,097		356,051				4,318,334		2,752,514		941,073		355,998		1,770,931		1,357,214		878,148		356,051

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		3.78%		3.85%		4.42%		4.73%		4.97%		4.75%		4.59%		4.32%				3.97%								Not Available

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931		$   119,159		$   162,417		$   228,734		$   153,251				$   1,160,146								$   119,159

		Manual		Purchase %		61.00%		71.14%		86.46%		81.00%		84.18%		86.90%		89.59%		85.25%				70.35%								69.59%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		27.53%		30.13%		35.04%		31.80%		32.28%		30.88%		33.51%		37.78%				29.99%								25.77%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		2.60%		2.67%		3.11%		3.18%		3.06%		3.00%		2.94%		2.62%				2.75%								2.92%

		Calculations		Retail Mortgage Bankers		260		305		148		141		142		134		124		107				260								142

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   6,022		$   5,939		$   3,953		$   2,525		$   2,914		$   3,575		$   4,210		$   3,328

				Net Income / Banker		$   44.56		$   62.26		$   50.83		$   48.77		$   28.43		$   27.78		$   32.61		$   43.61



		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   3,771		$   3,169		$   2,987		$   2,690		$   2,438		$   2,469		$   2,326		$   1,855				$   12,617		$   8,846		$   5,677		$   2,690		$   9,088		$   6,650		$   4,181		$   1,855

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		67		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				67		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		610		560		450		379		386		503		735		397				1,999		1,389		829		379		2,021		1,635		1,132		397

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		325		286		162		161		145		136		128		138				934		609		323		161		547		402		266		138

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1		2		1		1		-		2		-		-				5		4		2		1		2		2		-		-

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		47		41		38		30		29		30		30		33				156		109		68		30		122		93		63		33

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		53		27		75		68		62		69		55		52				223		170		143		68		238		176		107		52

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		426		356		276		260		236		237		213		223				1,318		892		536		260		909		673		436		223

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		3,888		3,373		3,161		2,809		2,588		2,735		2,848		2,029				13,231		9,343		5,970		2,809		10,200		7,612		4,877		2,029

		Manual		Income tax expense		816		708		664		590		544		574		598		426				2,778		1,962		1,254		590		2,142		1,598		1,024		426

		Manual		Net income		$   3,072		$   2,665		$   2,497		$   2,219		$   2,044		$   2,161		$   2,250		$   1,603				$   10,453		$   7,381		$   4,716		$   2,219		$   8,058		$   6,014		$   3,853		$   1,603

		Manual		Production		$   2,151,172		$   1,951,517		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601		$   1,184,289		$   1,217,123		$   1,225,947		$   887,712				$   6,776,852		$   4,625,680		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601		$   4,515,071		$   3,330,782		$   2,113,659		$   887,712

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		4.62%		5.04%		5.50%		5.84%		5.77%		5.66%		5.62%		5.25%				5.14%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		8,118		7,619		5,932		4,414		4,349		4,868		5,167		3,816				26,083		17,965		10,346		4,414		18,200		13,851		8,983		3,816

		Manual		Number of Customers		85		86		85		89		89		89		92		83				85		86		85		89		89		89		92		83

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500				$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500

				Average Days to Roll		16		19		18		20		18		16		16		17				18		19		19		20		17		16		16		17
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Manual		SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   2,190		$   2,573		$   1,182		$   1,086		$   1,352		$   1,459		$   1,320		$   924				$   7,031		$   4,841		$   2,268		$   1,086		$   5,055		$   3,703		$   2,244		$   924

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		150		(15)		178		231		112		41		447		537				544		394		409		231		1,137		1,025		984		537

				Noninterest income		2,536		2,766		1,883		1,730		1,094		1,045		1,349		1,370				8,915		6,379		3,613		1,730		4,858		3,764		2,719		1,370

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,336		1,985		735		727		699		650		648		740				4,783		3,447		1,462		727		2,709		2,010		1,360		712

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		79		66		65		59		63		58		55		58				269		190		124		59		234		171		113		58

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		5		22		3		2		-		1		9		9				32		27		5		2		19		19		18		9

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		402		503		359		387		414		242		378		236				1,651		1,249		746		387		1,298		884		642		264

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		1,822		2,576		1,162		1,175		1,176		951		1,090		1,043				6,735		4,913		2,337		1,175		4,260		3,084		2,133		1,043

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		2,754		2,778		1,725		1,410		1,158		1,512		1,132		714				8,667		5,913		3,135		1,410		4,516		3,358		1,846		714

		Manual		Income tax expense		578		584		362		296		243		317		238		150				1,820		1,242		658		296		948		705		388		150

		Manual		Net income		$   2,176		$   2,194		$   1,363		$   1,114		$   915		$   1,195		$   894		$   564				$   6,847		$   4,671		$   2,477		$   1,114		$   3,568		$   2,653		$   1,458		$   564

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   28,234		$   18,706		$   13,606		$   12,543		$   10,263		$   20,409		$   15,958		$   25,177				$   73,089		$   44,855		$   26,149		$   12,543		$   71,807		$   61,544		$   41,135		$   25,177

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		6.41%		7.12%		7.09%		7.12%		6.70%		6.19%		6.23%		5.81%				6.84%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   29,067		$   24,054		$   22,291		$   14,539		$   7,891		$   7,775		$   12,809		$   12,771				$   89,951		$   60,884		$   36,830		$   14,539		$   41,246		$   33,355		$   25,580		$   12,771

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		109.12%		110.34%		107.79%		109.09%		108.06%		107.56%		111.04%		110.56%				109.11%		109.11%		108.30%		109.09%		109.67%		110.05%		110.80%		110.56%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000				$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000

				SBA Pipeline		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000				$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000



		Manual		Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   6,210		$   5,756		$   5,160		$   4,827		$   3,492		$   5,525		$   5,548		$   5,666				$   21,953		$   15,743		$   9,987		$   4,827		$   20,231		$   16,739		$   11,214		$   5,666

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(502)		965		1,575		983		1,947		703		7,651		159				3,021		3,523		2,558		983		10,460		8,513		7,810		159

				Noninterest income		-		1		3		2		2,517		2		2,047		13				6		6		5		2		4,579		2,062		2,060		13

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,568		1,424		1,320		1,305		1,441		1,447		1,402		1,401				5,617		4,049		2,625		1,305		5,691		4,250		2,803		1,401

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		79		135		64		97		118		49		106		70				375		296		161		97		343		225		176		70

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		120		98		318		437		436		551		406		400				973		853		755		437		1,793		1,357		806		400

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,457		980		1,151		973		1,156		1,223		1,721		577				4,561		3,104		2,124		973		4,677		3,521		2,298		577

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,224		2,637		2,853		2,812		3,151		3,270		3,635		2,448				11,526		8,302		5,665		2,812		12,504		9,353		6,083		2,448

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		3,488		2,155		735		1,034		911		1,554		(3,691)		3,072				7,412		3,924		1,769		1,034		1,846		935		(619)		3,072

		Manual		Income tax expense		782		621		177		154		(336)		327		(1,204)		644				1,734		952		331		154		(569)		(233)		(560)		644

		Manual		Net income		$   2,706		$   1,534		$   558		$   880		$   1,247		$   1,227		$   (2,487)		$   2,428				$   5,678		$   2,972		$   1,438		$   880		$   2,415		$   1,168		$   (59)		$   2,428

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   677,125		$   674,149		$   581,838		$   449,795		$   466,835		$   550,186		$   539,116		$   518,640				$   595,727								$   518,640

		Manual		Production		$   391,916		$   412,762		$   410,180		$   385,355		$   184,431		$   244,061		$   313,897		$   289,484				$   1,600,213								$   289,484

				Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		4.41%		4.75%		5.09%		5.04%		5.51%		5.06%		4.86%		4.81%				4.82%								Not Available

		Calculations		Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		2.04%		1.27%		0.51%		0.93%		0.77%		1.12%		-2.75%		2.40%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.59%		0.90%		0.38%		0.79%		1.06%		0.88%		-1.85%		1.90%

				Efficiency Ratio		51.92%		45.81%		55.26%		58.23%		52.44%		59.16%		47.86%		43.11%



		Manual		Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

				Noninterest income		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332		38,969		38,414		39,776		32,089				223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332		149,132		110,163		71,749		32,061

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		29,641		92,053		26,698		20,498		20,603		16,823		33,781		13,676				168,890		139,249		47,196		20,498		84,999		64,396		47,573		13,704

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		Manual		Income tax expense		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

				Net income		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (100,193)		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (156,336)		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   -		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.92		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.81		$   1.86		$   0.93		$   0.70

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   0.35		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		69,372,125		47,310,561		47,366,296		47,501,150		47,514,653		39,432,021		37,966,781				-		54,762,216		47,353,678		47,366,296		43,141,859		41,672,792		38,703,449		37,966,781

		Manual		Diluted		-		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				-		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				-		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   40.65		$   39.60		$   42.01		$   47.25		$   54.35		$   58.10		$   59.05				$   - 0		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   33.71		$   33.57		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   50.20		$   47.90				$   - 0		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   47.90		$   47.90

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90				$   - 0		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		461,289		352,684		387,800		375,773		382,622		253,413		235,964				-		401,050		369,959		387,800		312,388		291,061		244,914		235,964

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503				$   -		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		1.01%		0.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		1.47%		1.42%		1.10%		0.78%		0.93%		0.84%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		74.75%		28.89%		21.27%		19.59%		19.75%		19.77%		25.72%		24.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.27%		20.45%		19.59%		22.11%		23.06%		25.25%		24.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		70.89%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		290.51%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   -		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   -		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   -		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		2,001		1,336		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072				-		2,001		1,336		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		785		348		328		332		317		308		290				-		785		348		328		332		317		308		290

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		9		10		9		8		8		7		7				-		9		10		9		8		8		7		7

		Manual		SBA Division		-		45		21		22		22		23		22		21				-		45		21		22		22		23		22		21

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		66		62		64		72		67		68		67				-		66		62		64		72		67		68		67

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,906		1,777		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457				-		2,906		1,777		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484

		Manual		Branch locations		-		172		114		114		125		125		126		97				-		172		114		114		125		125		126		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (404,457)		$   175,046		$   117,010		$   112,401		$   111,749		$   110,470		$   82,723		$   73,267				$   -		$   404,457		$   229,411		$   112,401		$   378,209		$   266,460		$   155,990		$   73,267

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(29,780)		11,354		9,383		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				-		29,780		18,426		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(426)		168		102		156		195		204		179		322				-		426		258		156		900		705		501		322

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(7,048)		1,622		2,276		3,150		1,964		1,581		723		716				-		7,048		5,426		3,150		4,984		3,020		1,439		716

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		(607)		171		257		179		155		72		-		-				-		607		436		179		227		72		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		(442,318)		188,361		129,028		124,929		122,749		121,119		89,946		79,512				-		442,318		253,957		124,929		413,326		290,577		169,458		79,512



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(74,563)		29,425		23,454		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				-		74,563		45,138		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(17,940)		10,167		3,923		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				-		17,940		7,773		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

		GL		Total interest expense		(92,503)		39,592		27,377		25,534		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711				-		92,503		52,911		25,534		69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711



		GL		Net interest income		(349,815)		148,769		101,651		99,395		99,554		99,038		75,999		68,801				-		349,815		201,046		99,395		343,392		243,838		144,800		68,801

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(14,065)		5,989		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		14,065		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(335,750)		142,780		96,983		95,987		95,893		96,943		66,889		67,000				-		335,750		192,970		95,987		326,725		230,832		133,889		67,000



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(37,225)		13,411		12,168		11,646		12,597		12,690		10,613		10,228				-		37,225		23,814		11,646		46,128		33,531		20,841		10,228

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(86,241)		53,041		18,523		14,677		11,883		14,082		15,403		12,286				-		86,241		33,200		14,677		53,654		41,771		27,689		12,286

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(2,828)		1,236		803		789		824		820		683		733				-		2,828		1,592		789		3,060		2,236		1,416		733

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(139)		4		69		66		1		48		(123)		37				-		139		135		66		(37)		(38)		(86)		37

		GL		Other noninterest income		(16,567)		9,301		3,673		3,593		5,165		2,531		4,731		3,180				-		16,567		7,266		3,593		15,607		10,442		7,911		3,180

		GL		Total noninterest income		(143,000)		76,993		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		143,000		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(154,296)		77,633		38,331		38,332		38,969		38,414		39,688		32,061				-		154,296		76,663		38,332		149,132		110,163		71,749		32,061

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(28,677)		12,639		7,834		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				-		28,677		16,038		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(27,151)		10,372		8,388		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				-		27,151		16,779		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		(2,984)		1,094		979		911		1,174		1,248		1,045		549				-		2,984		1,890		911		4,016		2,842		1,594		549

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(5,677)		1,949		1,987		1,741		1,633		1,453		1,256		1,229				-		5,677		3,728		1,741		5,571		3,938		2,485		1,229

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(11,972)		5,719		3,121		3,132		3,650		2,676		2,252		934				-		11,972		6,253		3,132		9,512		5,862		3,186		934

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		(70,690)		65,158		3,475		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				-		70,690		5,532		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(47,926)		18,133		17,136		12,657		13,149		11,170		10,925		10,157				-		47,926		29,793		12,657		45,401		32,252		21,082		10,157

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(349,373)		192,697		81,251		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				-		349,373		156,676		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(129,377)		27,076		50,968		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				-		129,377		102,301		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		GL		Income tax expense		(29,184)		5,692		12,064		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				-		29,184		23,492		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

		GL		Net income		$   (100,193)		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (492,815)		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   -		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		2.07%		1.87%		2.27%		2.21%		3.14%		2.83%		2.47%		1.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.07%		2.24%		2.21%		2.56%		2.34%		2.02%		1.52%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		5.16%		4.87%		5.42%		5.35%		7.02%		6.67%		7.17%		4.11%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.16%		5.39%		5.35%		6.39%		6.11%		5.68%		4.11%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.19%		0.15%		0.17%		0.12%		0.48%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.17%		0.15%		0.21%		0.23%		0.31%		0.12%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.78%		1.32%		1.36%		1.37%		1.36%		1.87%		1.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.53%		1.34%		1.36%		1.53%		1.60%		1.76%		1.66%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.76%		1.22%		1.09%		1.07%		1.07%		1.47%		1.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.15%		1.09%		1.22%		1.28%		1.42%		1.37%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.90%		2.59%		2.57%		2.49%		2.51%		2.93%		2.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.58%		2.57%		2.69%		2.77%		2.95%		2.99%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.14%		1.37%		1.47%		1.42%		1.44%		1.46%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.42%		1.47%		1.47%		1.49%		1.53%		1.62%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		22.56%		21.02%		23.67%		22.26%		13.88%		24.32%		20.52%		22.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.56%		22.96%		22.26%		20.11%		23.23%		21.94%		22.42%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   193,976		$   151,186		$   144,801		$   172,036		$   158,453		$   151,539		$   123,945

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		285,713		186,969		712,199		507,491		470,804		273,170		210,930

				Time deposits in other banks		-		499		748		7,371		10,812		11,558		11,558		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		1,491,207		1,273,244		1,234,435		1,192,423		1,162,570		1,153,703		848,585

		GL		Other investments		-		66,921		32,481		15,157		14,455		35,929		44,769		32,227

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		1,187,551		261,073		112,070		111,298		130,179		137,249		111,135



		Manual		Loans		-		7,208,816		6,522,448		5,756,358		5,660,457		5,543,306		5,380,515		5,051,986

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		5,388,336		2,286,425		2,472,271		2,588,832		2,711,460		2,812,510		818,587

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		229,132		240,997		253,710		262,625		274,752		297,509		319,598

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		12,826,284		9,049,870		8,482,339		8,511,914		8,529,518		8,490,534		6,190,171

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(35,530)		(31,793)		(28,659)		(28,819)		(28,116)		(31,532)		(26,200)

		GL		Loans, net		-		12,790,754		9,018,077		8,453,680		8,483,095		8,501,402		8,459,002		6,163,971



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		4,925		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		-		15,785		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		GL		Total other real estate owned		-		20,710		14,675		16,871		16,753		17,067		15,275		15,894



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		239,428		141,378		141,698		145,410		145,885		144,484		116,381

		GL		Goodwill		-		911,488		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		97,328		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		174,442		105,064		104,597		104,096		103,588		103,059		80,007

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		22,111		30,812		33,295		35,126		38,217		40,240		28,677

		GL		Other assets		-		282,149		120,052		123,236		88,397		93,009		98,324		70,001

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   4,077,856		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173		$   2,520,016		$   2,333,992		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		9,581,738		6,810,927		7,047,702		7,129,297		6,847,371		6,405,173		4,578,265

		GL		Total deposits		-		13,659,594		9,582,370		9,800,875		9,649,313		9,181,363		8,761,593		6,446,165

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		17,744		3,307		4,259		20,384		14,071		11,002		23,270

		GL		Other borrowings		-		1,351,172		564,636		151,454		151,774		656,831		862,136		555,535

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		127,075		89,871		89,529		89,187		88,986		88,646		85,881

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		19,490		20,596		18,834		19,487		18,740		18,716		9,255

		GL		Other liabilities		-		168,479		91,435		95,740		57,023		64,026		76,708		33,778

		GL		Total liabilities		-		15,343,554		10,352,215		10,160,691		9,987,168		10,024,017		9,818,801		7,153,884



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		71,447		49,099		49,126		49,015		49,012		49,012		39,820

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,904,789		1,053,500		1,053,190		1,051,584		1,050,752		1,049,283		559,040

		GL		Retained earnings		-		457,127		446,182		412,005		377,135		338,350		301,656		296,366

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		15,482		16,462		(1,178)		(4,826)		(16,576)		(12,571)		(10,823)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(28,122)		(28,122)		(17,559)		(16,561)		(16,561)		(15,484)		(15,459)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		2,420,723		1,537,121		1,495,584		1,456,347		1,404,977		1,371,896		868,944

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		1,008,816		553,577		556,865		562,123		560,333		558,325		221,075

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		11,077,729		7,468,741		7,292,944		7,390,642		7,607,259		7,366,957		5,242,951

		Other Table		Average assets		-		17,340,387		11,625,344		11,423,677		11,307,980		11,204,504		8,529,035		7,823,451

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		2,432,182		1,519,598		1,478,462		1,428,341		1,395,479		974,494		849,346
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		89.27%		90.87%		90.63%		90.43%		90.48%		90.35%		92.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.80%		1.73%		6.74%		4.90%		4.55%		2.70%		2.85%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.01%		0.07%		0.10%		0.11%		0.11%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.83%		12.09%		11.83%		11.66%		11.59%		11.85%		11.91%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.37%		86.18%		81.36%		83.33%		83.74%		85.33%		85.23%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   -		$   5,357,693		$   2,252,723		$   2,437,431		$   2,550,736		$   2,675,598		$   2,769,860		$   789,746

		Manual		Covered Loans		-		30,643		33,702		34,840		38,096		35,862		42,650		28,841



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   -		$   15,752		$   9,493		$   10,596		$   9,112		$   7,475		$   7,085		$   9,171

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		-		33		13		261		424		216		187		6,723



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.85%		28.92%		28.09%		26.12%		25.42%		26.89%		28.98%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.45%		15.99%		15.77%		17.38%		17.50%		18.24%		21.03%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.13%		28.05%		27.30%		27.82%		27.35%		27.11%		29.91%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.79%		4.22%		4.15%		4.15%		4.49%		4.92%		4.46%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.78%		22.82%		24.68%		24.54%		25.24%		22.84%		15.61%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   15,155,585		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117		$   9,910,658		$   9,941,251		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.13%		93.58%		97.56%		97.36%		92.36%		90.11%		90.65%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   -		$   12,566,509		$   8,775,171		$   8,193,789		$   8,211,193		$   8,218,904		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (14,013,835)		$   4,702,892		$   716,534		$   (28,803)		$   (36,485)		$   31,914		$   2,326,477		$   57,509

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		1,187,551		(926,478)		(149,003)		(772)		18,881		7,070		(26,114)		86,307

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		229,132		11,865		12,713		8,915		12,127		22,757		22,089		8,648

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		30,643		3,059		1,138		3,256		(2,234)		6,788		(13,809)		1,311

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		16,295		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		(3,508,410)		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		(2,056,918)		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (12,566,509)		$   282,928		$   581,382		$   (17,404)		$   (7,711)		$   68,529		$   268,020		$   153,775				$   (11,719,603)		$   846,906		$   563,978		$   (17,404)		$   482,613		$   490,324		$   421,795		$   153,775

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		12.90%		28.38%		-0.85%		-0.38%		3.36%		18.35%		10.81%				-142.73%		13.75%		13.74%		-0.85%		8.48%		11.49%		14.83%		10.81%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791				$   -		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		5,989		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		14,065		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		5,249		3,496		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				-		14,124		8,875		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872

		Manual		Recoveries		-		2,997		1,962		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				-		6,770		3,773		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		2,252		1,534		3,568		2,958		5,511		3,778		1,392				-		7,354		5,102		3,568		13,639		10,681		5,170		1,392



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200				$   -		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.49%		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.49%		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		128.85%		140.88%		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		128.85%		140.88%		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   (4,920)		$   1,578		$   1,338		$   2,004		$   2,489		$   6,121		$   3,744		$   1,449				$   -		$   4,920		$   3,342		$   2,004		$   13,803		$   11,314		$   5,193		$   1,449

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(247)		-		222		25		7		265		20		-				-		247		247		25		292		285		20		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(1,367)		14		100		1,253		169		27		-		142				-		1,367		1,353		1,253		338		169		142		142

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(80)		20		40		20		76		293		204		198				-		80		60		20		771		695		402		198

		Manual		Consumer installment		(4,214)		1,195		1,126		1,893		1,465		923		839		962				-		4,214		3,019		1,893		4,189		2,724		1,801		962

		Manual		Purchased loans		(3,296)		2,442		670		184		224		483		910		121				-		3,296		854		184		1,738		1,514		1,031		121

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		(14,124)		5,249		3,496		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				-		14,124		8,875		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		(2,652)		845		742		1,065		927		939		1,247		656				-		2,652		1,807		1,065		3,769		2,842		1,903		656

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(22)		2		19		1		3		1		2		114				-		22		20		1		120		117		116		114

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(8)		-		4		4		7		134		11		24				-		8		8		4		176		169		35		24

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(286)		49		133		104		91		44		29		182				-		286		237		104		346		255		211		182

		Manual		Consumer installment		(675)		269		242		164		137		178		117		67				-		675		406		164		499		362		184		67

		Manual		Purchased loans		(3,127)		1,832		822		473		307		1,305		533		437				-		3,127		1,295		473		2,582		2,275		970		437

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		(6,770)		2,997		1,962		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				-		6,770		3,773		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (7,354)		$   2,252		$   1,534		$   3,568		$   2,958		$   5,511		$   3,778		$   1,392				$   -		$   7,354		$   5,102		$   3,568		$   13,639		$   10,681		$   5,170		$   1,392



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   21,739		$   18,129		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420				$   -		$   21,739		$   18,129		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		-		78,762		23,350		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940				-		78,762		23,350		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-				-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		4,925		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171				-		4,925		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		-		15,785		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723				-		15,785		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		Manual		Repossessed Assets		-		1,258		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		1,258		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		-		5,836		4,439		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497				-		5,836		4,439		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		489		174		-		-		-		-		-				-		489		174		-		-		-		-		-

				Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751				$   -		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751



		Calculations		Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.07%		0.17%		0.14%		0.26%		0.23%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.12%		0.17%		0.18%		0.20%		0.16%		0.09%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.11%		0.27%		0.21%		0.44%		0.26%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.18%		0.27%		0.27%		0.29%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.23%		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.23%		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.42%		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.42%		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%

				Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,781,237		$   1,648,190		$   1,382,907		$   1,316,359		$   1,422,152		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		947,371		788,409		676,563		671,198		641,830		672,155		631,504

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		2,152,528		2,046,347		1,894,937		1,814,529		1,804,265		1,640,411		1,636,654

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		1,866,128		1,589,646		1,365,482		1,403,000		1,275,201		1,245,370		1,080,028

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		461,552		449,856		436,469		455,371		399,858		375,722		316,363

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total legacy loans		$   -		$   7,208,816		$   6,522,448		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

		Manual		Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   385,355		$   252,621		$   327,972		$   372,686		$   413,365		$   397,517		$   64,612

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		521,324		315,141		239,413		227,900		219,882		268,443		48,940

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		2,057,384		1,135,866		1,280,515		1,337,859		1,399,174		1,428,490		465,870

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		1,285,096		558,458		597,735		623,199		649,352		679,205		236,453

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		1,139,177		24,339		26,636		27,188		29,687		38,855		2,712

				Total purchased loans		$   -		$   5,388,336		$   2,286,425		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

		Manual		Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   -		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

				Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

		Manual		Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   2,166,592		$   1,900,811		$   1,710,879		$   1,689,045		$   1,835,517		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		1,468,695		1,103,550		915,976		899,098		861,712		940,598		680,444

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		4,209,912		3,182,213		3,175,452		3,152,388		3,203,439		3,068,901		2,102,524

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		3,380,356		2,389,101		2,216,927		2,288,824		2,199,305		2,222,084		1,636,079

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		1,600,729		474,195		463,105		482,559		429,545		414,577		319,075

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total loans		$   -		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339		$   8,511,914		$   8,529,518		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

		Manual		Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   649		$   300		$   116		$   256		$   180		$   38		$   39

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		69		138		142		145		384		150		176

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		2,788		2,911		2,954		2,863		3,817		4,531		4,606

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		9,915		9,593		8,240		6,043		6,558		6,299		6,547

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		9		10		11		16		4		5		7

				Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   13,430		$   12,952		$   11,463		$   9,323		$   10,943		$   11,023		$   11,375

		Manual		Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   119		$   135		$   138		$   138		$   208		$   330		$   224

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		1		2		2		2		6		30		7

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		530		576		450		426		306		196		2,127

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		925		791		832		1,119		742		709		838

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		66		65		63		69		92		102		93

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   1,641		$   1,569		$   1,485		$   1,754		$   1,354		$   1,367		$   3,289

				Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   15,071		$   14,521		$   12,948		$   11,077		$   12,297		$   12,390		$   14,664





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   533,058		$   543,786		$   540,646		$   542,164		$   550,020		$   545,902		$   557,625

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		748,511		730,621		587,622		523,101		645,612		660,495		673,591

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		3,196,744		2,801,373		2,372,115		2,408,128		2,289,584		2,211,703		2,050,717

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		2,503,781		2,225,083		2,088,813		2,047,688		1,939,518		1,820,884		1,676,308

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		135,179		139,936		87,785		59,054		40,041		52,069		17,499

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		40,571		34,414		32,949		35,118		41,125		38,150		39,795

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		50,956		47,232		46,428		45,204		37,406		51,305		36,444

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		14		-		-		-		-		7		7

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		2		3		-		-		-		-		-

				Total legacy loans		$   -		$   7,208,816		$   6,522,448		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

		Manual		Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   80,223		$   78,248		$   80,682		$   90,775		$   54,840		$   55,183		$   3,808

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		108,107		81,069		84,904		84,617		132,454		139,683		97,448

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		2,660,700		787,052		677,718		656,289		463,307		449,317		243,730

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		2,242,239		1,176,182		1,428,353		1,586,377		1,828,090		1,908,143		367,997

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		117,245		71,293		90,391		63,613		133,653		135,281		20,012

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		73,664		29,661		38,599		30,448		35,676		45,095		33,705

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		106,158		62,920		71,618		76,713		63,440		79,808		51,887

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		6		-		-		-		-

				Total purchased loans		$   -		$   5,388,336		$   2,286,425		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

		Manual		Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   -		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,310		$   262,625		$   270,056		$   295,312		$   318,696

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		902

				Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		GL		Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   28,459		$   41,683		$   31,291		$   28,755		$   15,074		$   203		$   9				$   -		$   33,800		$   36,515		$   31,291		$   11,100		$   5,150		$   107		$   9

				Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		324,127		341,937		467,379		373,068		283,604		151,332		147,481				-		377,290		404,311		467,379		240,740		196,145		151,691		147,481

		GL		Time deposits in other banks		-		548		3,792		10,221		10,961		11,557		254		-				-		4,818		6,989		10,221		5,739		3,979		128

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		1,514,534		1,233,297		1,186,896		1,138,981		1,117,517		839,772		777,310				-		1,312,776		1,210,225		1,186,896		969,825		912,820		808,714		777,310

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		23,759		15,288		24,136		29,962		31,641		26,626		48,455				-		21,060		19,688		24,136		34,113		35,512		37,480		48,455

		GL		Other investments		-		53,712		15,830		14,532		18,494		36,067		42,384		34,654				-		28,168		15,185		14,532		32,884		37,733		38,662		34,654

		Manual		Loans held for sale		-		856,572		154,707		101,521		129,664		151,396		141,875		138,129				-		373,699		128,261		101,521		140,273		143,848		140,012		138,129

		Manual		Loans		-		7,514,821		6,370,860		5,867,037		5,819,684		5,703,921		5,198,301		4,902,082				-		6,587,916		6,138,749		5,867,037		5,415,757		5,277,108		5,051,742		4,902,082

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		4,927,839		2,123,754		2,359,280		2,402,610		2,499,393		1,107,184		842,509				-		3,148,726		2,222,457		2,359,280		1,712,924		1,483,029		974,846		842,509

		GL		Purchased loan pools		-		234,403		245,947		257,661		268,568		287,859		310,594		325,113				-		245,918		251,772		257,661		297,850		307,718		317,813		325,113

				Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   15,478,774		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954		$   10,220,747		$   10,138,029		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742				$   -		$   12,134,171		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954		$   8,861,205		$   8,403,042		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742



		GL		Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   4,040,592		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043		$   2,570,783		$   2,320,851		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738				$   -		$   3,108,638		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043		$   2,164,171		$   2,027,145		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738

		GL		NOW accounts		-		2,049,175		1,506,721		1,553,988		1,546,939		1,567,111		1,311,952		1,337,718				-		1,705,108		1,530,224		1,553,988		1,441,849		1,406,434		1,324,764		1,337,718

		GL		MMDA		-		3,815,185		2,655,108		2,677,015		2,590,194		2,440,086		1,950,601		1,970,571				-		3,053,272		2,666,001		2,677,015		2,240,115		2,122,138		1,960,531		1,970,571

		GL		Savings accounts		-		661,555		405,506		399,089		401,836		423,449		295,326		278,080				-		489,678		402,315		399,089		350,214		332,817		286,750		278,080

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		1,069,756		778,957		767,405		776,556		744,145		475,965		422,771				-		873,147		773,213		767,405		606,210		548,805		449,515		422,771

				Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		1,734,487		1,183,465		1,124,733		1,055,973		978,842		585,632		593,635				-		1,349,795		1,154,261		1,124,733		805,267		720,781		589,611		593,635

		GL		Retail CDs		-		2,804,243		1,962,422		1,892,138		1,832,529		1,722,987		1,061,597		1,016,406				-		2,222,942		1,927,474		1,892,138		1,411,477		1,269,586		1,039,126		1,016,406

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		150,176		486,292		510,301		510,663		487,686		14,132		-				-		380,937		498,230		510,301		255,162		169,059		7,105		-

				Total Deposits		-		13,520,926		9,739,892		9,577,574		9,452,944		8,962,170		6,607,518		6,383,513				-		10,960,575		9,659,181		9,577,574		7,862,988		7,327,179		6,496,134		6,383,513

		GL		Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		19,914		3,213		15,879		14,670		12,529		14,762		20,909				-		13,017		9,511		15,879		15,692		16,036		17,819		20,909

		GL		FHLB advances		-		810,384		22,390		6,257		101,337		513,460		703,177		371,556				-		282,622		14,368		6,257		421,891		529,917		538,282		371,556

		GL		Other borrowings		-		220,918		145,453		145,473		145,494		145,513		86,302		75,553				-		170,891		145,463		145,473		113,496		102,713		80,957		75,553

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		133,519		89,686		89,343		89,135		88,801		86,085		85,701				-		104,345		89,516		89,343		87,444		86,874		85,894		85,701

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		1,184,735		260,742		256,952		350,636		760,303		890,326		553,719				-		570,875		258,858		256,952		638,523		735,540		722,952		553,719

				Total Funding		$   -		$   14,705,661		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526		$   9,803,580		$   9,722,473		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232				$   -		$   11,531,450		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526		$   8,501,511		$   8,062,719		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232

		Calculations

				Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.06%		2.61%		2.61%		3.58%		7.82%		11.87%		7.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		2.61%		2.61%		7.51%		9.12%		10.01%		7.98%

		Manual

		Manual		Total FRC		-		7,901,511		5,427,955		4,992,789		4,913,022		5,561,978		5,053,582		3,904,827

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.60%		59.98%		58.86%		58.00%		65.21%		59.52%		63.08%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		5.10%		5.13%		4.90%		4.73%		4.81%		4.64%		4.60%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,244,942		995,485		854,882		768,655		1,174,296		976,991		846,104

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		3,450,593		2,125,222		2,025,582		1,981,418		2,210,606		1,951,152		1,486,528

				Maturing > 5 years		-		3,205,976		2,307,248		2,112,325		2,162,949		2,177,076		2,125,439		1,572,195

		Manual

		Manual		Total VRC		-		4,924,773		3,621,915		3,489,550		3,557,543		2,967,540		3,436,952		2,285,344

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		38.40%		40.02%		41.14%		42.00%		34.79%		40.48%		36.92%

				VRC Yield		0.00%		5.11%		5.29%		5.33%		5.27%		4.96%		5.00%		4.79%



		Manual		Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		489,864		443,053		264,287		234,532		201,209		218,666		206,778

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		4.58%		5.01%		5.29%		5.40%		5.37%		5.38%		5.10%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		684,080		411,693		349,241		370,349		266,316		220,618		158,220

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		5.43%		6.00%		6.15%		5.96%		5.62%		5.55%		5.30%

		Manual		Total Production		-		1,173,944		854,746		613,528		604,881		467,525		439,284		364,998

				Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.08%		5.49%		5.78%		5.74%		5.51%		5.46%		5.19%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		GL		Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   (607)		$   171		$   257		$   179		$   155		$   72		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   607		$   436		$   179		$   227		$   72		$   -		$   -

				Interest-bearing deposits in banks		(6,979)		1,620		2,260		3,099		1,906		1,520		723		716				-		6,979		5,359		3,099		4,865		2,959		1,439		716

		GL		Time deposits in other banks		(69)		2		16		51		58		61		-		-				-		69		67		51		119		61		-

		Manual		Investment securities - taxable		(29,780)		11,354		9,383		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				-		29,780		18,426		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		213		129		197		247		258		226		408				-		539		327		197		1,139		892		634		408

		Manual		Loans held for sale		(10,673)		7,889		1,632		1,152		1,618		1,566		1,315		1,210				-		10,673		2,784		1,152		5,709		4,091		2,525		1,210

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		108,839		87,412		77,322		73,594		73,178		63,908		58,771				-		273,573		164,733		77,322		269,451		195,857		122,679		58,771

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		57,661		27,154		33,011		35,413		34,692		16,130		11,762				-		117,826		60,165		33,011		97,997		62,584		27,892		11,762

		GL		Purchased loan pools		-		1,739		1,847		1,933		2,151		2,059		2,267		2,424				-		5,519		3,780		1,933		8,901		6,750		4,691		2,424

				Total Earning Assets		$   (48,108)		$   189,488		$   130,090		$   125,987		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498				$   -		$   445,565		$   256,077		$   125,987		$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498

		GL

				Accretion income (included above)		$   (10,208)		$   4,222		$   3,103		$   2,883		$   4,077		$   3,656		$   2,652		$   1,444				$   -		$   10,208		$   5,986		$   2,883		$   11,829		$   7,752		$   4,096		$   1,444



				Interest Expense

		GL		Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(7,212)		2,843		$   2,260		$   2,109		$   1,736		$   1,142		$   1,142		$   953				$   -		$   7,212		$   4,369		$   2,109		$   4,973		$   3,237		$   2,095		953

		GL		MMDA		(31,128)		12,593		9,488		9,047		7,991		5,885		3,953		3,526				-		31,128		18,535		9,047		21,355		13,364		7,479		3,526

		GL		Savings accounts		(436)		274		85		77		83		82		54		47				-		436		162		77		266		183		101		47

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(10,769)		5,713		2,744		2,312		1,880		1,827		907		668				-		10,769		5,056		2,312		5,282		3,402		1,575		668

				Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(18,051)		7,192		5,841		5,018		3,978		3,643		1,670		1,578				-		18,051		10,859		5,018		10,869		6,891		3,248		1,578

		GL		Retail CDs		(28,820)		12,905		8,585		7,330		5,858		5,470		2,577		2,246				-		28,820		15,915		7,330		16,151		10,293		4,823		2,246

		GL		Brokered CDs		(6,967)		810		3,036		3,121		3,190		3,051		68		-				-		6,967		6,157		3,121		6,309		3,119		68		-

				Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(74,563)		29,425		23,454		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				-		74,563		45,138		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

		GL		Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		(45)		32		2		11		5		4		5		9				-		45		13		11		23		18		14		9

		GL		FHLB advances		(4,803)		4,618		141		44		568		2,745		3,383		1,457				-		4,803		185		44		8,153		7,585		4,840		1,457

		GL		Other borrowings		(7,769)		3,332		2,210		2,227		2,222		2,180		1,320		1,134				-		7,769		4,437		2,227		6,856		4,634		2,454		1,134

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(5,323)		2,185		1,570		1,568		1,542		1,522		1,445		1,339				-		5,323		3,138		1,568		5,848		4,306		2,784		1,339

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(17,940)		10,167		3,923		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				-		17,940		7,773		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

				Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (92,503)		$   39,592		$   27,377		$   25,534		$   23,195		$   22,081		$   13,947		$   10,711				$   -		$   92,503		$   52,911		$   25,534		$   69,934		$   46,739		$   24,658		$   10,711

		GL

				Net Interest Income (TE)		$   44,395		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   -		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		2.38%		2.47%		2.32%		2.14%		1.89%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		2.40%		2.41%		2.32%		2.05%		1.87%		0.00%		0.00%

				Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		2.65%		2.69%		2.03%		2.13%		1.92%		1.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.47%		2.67%		2.69%		2.02%		2.02%		1.91%		1.97%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.45%		1.69%		2.02%		2.10%		2.09%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.91%		1.93%		2.02%		2.07%		2.05%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.97%		3.05%		3.09%		3.03%		3.12%		3.02%		2.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.03%		3.07%		3.09%		2.99%		2.98%		2.87%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.56%		3.38%		3.31%		3.27%		3.24%		3.40%		3.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.42%		3.35%		3.31%		3.34%		3.36%		3.41%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.65%		4.23%		4.60%		4.95%		4.10%		3.72%		3.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.82%		4.38%		4.60%		4.07%		3.80%		3.64%		3.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.75%		5.50%		5.34%		5.02%		5.09%		4.93%		4.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.55%		5.41%		5.34%		4.98%		4.96%		4.90%		4.86%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.64%		5.13%		5.67%		5.85%		5.51%		5.84%		5.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.00%		5.46%		5.67%		5.72%		5.64%		5.77%		5.66%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.94%		3.01%		3.04%		3.18%		2.84%		2.93%		3.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.00%		3.03%		3.04%		2.99%		2.93%		2.98%		3.02%

				Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.60%		0.55%		0.45%		0.29%		0.35%		0.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.57%		0.58%		0.55%		0.34%		0.31%		0.32%		0.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.43%		1.37%		1.22%		0.96%		0.81%		0.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.40%		1.37%		0.95%		0.84%		0.77%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.12%		1.41%		1.22%		0.96%		0.97%		0.76%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.32%		1.22%		0.87%		0.83%		0.71%		0.64%

				Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.98%		1.81%		1.49%		1.48%		1.14%		1.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.79%		1.90%		1.81%		1.35%		1.28%		1.11%		1.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.83%		1.75%		1.57%		1.27%		1.26%		0.97%		0.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.73%		1.67%		1.57%		1.14%		1.08%		0.94%		0.90%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		2.14%		2.50%		2.48%		2.48%		2.48%		1.93%		0.00%				0.00%		2.45%		2.49%		2.48%		2.47%		2.47%		1.93%		0.00%

				Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.23%		1.34%		1.25%		1.09%		0.93%		0.67%		0.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.30%		1.25%		0.86%		0.76%		0.64%		0.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.64%		0.25%		0.28%		0.14%		0.13%		0.14%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.46%		0.28%		0.28%		0.15%		0.15%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		2.53%		2.85%		2.22%		2.12%		1.93%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.27%		2.60%		2.85%		1.93%		1.91%		1.81%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.98%		6.09%		6.21%		6.06%		5.94%		6.13%		6.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.08%		6.15%		6.21%		6.04%		6.03%		6.11%		6.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.49%		7.02%		7.12%		6.86%		6.80%		6.73%		6.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.82%		7.07%		7.12%		6.69%		6.63%		6.54%		6.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.40%		6.03%		6.08%		4.91%		3.37%		2.77%		2.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.20%		6.06%		6.08%		3.27%		3.01%		2.82%		2.89%

				Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.51%		1.42%		1.27%		1.18%		1.01%		0.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.47%		1.42%		1.10%		1.04%		0.93%		0.84%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD

				Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.39%		3.44%		3.53%		3.54%		3.60%		3.65%		3.68%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.44%		3.48%		3.53%		3.61%		3.63%		3.67%		3.68%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD

				Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		1.08%		1.05%		0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

		Calculations

		Other Table		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.75%		4.83%		4.84%		4.65%		4.64%		4.53%		4.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.80%		4.83%		4.84%		4.58%		4.55%		4.49%		4.44%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.04%		5.18%		5.22%		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.13%		5.20%		5.22%		4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%

		Calculations		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.79%		3.83%		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.78%		3.81%		3.83%		3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.26%		105.46%		104.94%		104.26%		104.27%		104.28%		104.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.23%		105.20%		104.94%		104.23%		104.22%		104.18%		104.01%

				Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		2.46%		3.88%		4.93%		13.29%		0.46%		3.95%		4.26%		-45.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.98%		4.01%		4.09%		4.00%		4.15%		4.55%		4.92%

				Yield on Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.16%		5.32%		5.36%		5.19%		5.12%		4.96%		4.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.26%		5.34%		5.36%		5.05%		4.99%		4.91%		4.85%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.86%		0.97%		0.92%		0.79%		0.69%		0.47%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		0.94%		0.92%		0.62%		0.55%		0.45%		0.43%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		Manual				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

				Net income available to common shareholders		$   (100,193)		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660

		Manual

				Adjustment items:

				Merger and conversion charges		(70,690)		65,158		3,475		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				-		70,690		5,532		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

		Manual		Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		2,005		962		5,457		-				-		-		-		-		8,424		6,419		5,457		-

				Restructuring charge		(245)		-		-		245		754		229		-		-				-		245		245		245		983		229		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		(141)		(1,319)		1,460		-		-		-		-		-				-		141		1,460		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain on BOLI proceeds		4,335		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		39		-		50		(89)		882		-		-		-				-		(39)		(39)		(89)		882		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		(4,608)		889		2,800		919		250		4		196		583				-		4,608		3,719		919		1,033		783		779		583

				Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		15,167		(13,238)		(1,479)		(450)		(810)		377		(4,192)		(298)				-		(15,167)		(1,929)		(450)		(4,923)		(4,113)		(4,490)		(298)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		(56,143)		47,155		6,306		2,682		4,078		1,848		19,852		1,120				-		56,143		8,988		2,682		26,898		22,820		20,972		1,120



				Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		(1,717)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,717)		-



		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (156,336)		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   -		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780

		Other Table

		Calculations		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				0		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

				Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Other Table		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73

		Other Table

		Calculations		Average assets		$   -		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   -		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

				Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%

		Other Table

		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   -		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		Calculations		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   -		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096

				Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

				Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18 1Q19 and 2Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.







				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Manual

				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   (349,373)		$   192,697		$   81,251		$   75,425		$   75,810		$   72,353		$   86,386		$   59,098				$   -		$   349,373		$   156,676		$   75,425		$   293,647		$   217,837		$   145,484		$   59,098

				Adjustment items:

				Merger and conversion charges		70,690		(65,158)		(3,475)		(2,057)		(997)		(276)		(18,391)		(835)				-		(70,690)		(5,532)		(2,057)		(20,499)		(19,502)		(19,226)		(835)

		Manual		Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		(2,005)		(962)		(5,457)		-				-		-		-		-		(8,424)		(6,419)		(5,457)

		Manual		Restructuring charge		245		-		-		(245)		(754)		(229)		-		-				-		(245)		(245)		(245)		(983)		(229)

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		(39)		-		(50)		89		(882)		-		-		-				-		39		39		89		(882)		-		-		-

				Loss on sale of premises		4,608		(889)		(2,800)		(919)		(250)		(4)		(196)		(583)				-		(4,608)		(3,719)		(919)		(1,033)		(783)		(779)		(583)

				Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (273,869)		$   126,650		$   74,926		$   72,293		$   70,922		$   70,882		$   62,342		$   57,680				$   -		$   273,869		$   147,219		$   72,293		$   261,826		$   190,904		$   120,022		$   57,680

		Other Table

		Other Table		Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (349,815)		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   -		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

				Noninterest income		(143,000)		76,993		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		143,000		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

				Total revenue		$   (492,815)		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   -		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265

		Manual

		Other Table		Adjusted Total Revenue

				Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   -		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787

				Noninterest income		$   -		$   76,993		$   35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				$   -		$   143,000		$   66,007		$   30,771		$   118,412		$   87,942		$   57,771		$   26,464

		Manual		Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   226,889		$   137,949		$   131,224		$   131,103		$   130,288		$   108,250		$   96,251				$   -		$   496,062		$   269,173		$   131,224		$   465,892		$   334,789		$   204,501		$   96,251

		Manual		Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		(4)		(69)		(66)		(1)		(48)		123		(37)				-		(139)		(135)		(66)		37		38		86		(37)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Other Table		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		(1,319)		1,460		-		-		-		-		-				-		141		1,460		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   221,231		$   139,340		$   131,158		$   131,102		$   130,240		$   108,373		$   96,214				$   -		$   491,729		$   270,498		$   131,158		$   465,929		$   334,827		$   204,587		$   96,214



				Efficiency ratio		70.89%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

				Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		290.51%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

		Other Table				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Other Table		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944				$   -		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944

		Total		Less:

				Goodwill		-		911,488		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513				-		911,488		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		97,328		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562				-		97,328		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		Book		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869				$   -		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869

		Calculations

				Period end number of shares		-		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				-		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

				Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

				Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Manual

		Manual		Banking Division

				Net interest income		$   (294,056)		$   124,262		$   84,755		$   85,039		$   84,399		$   84,041		$   61,759		$   55,359				$   -		$   294,056		$   169,794		$   85,039		$   285,558		$   201,159		$   117,118		$   55,359

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(7,913)		3,549		2,306		2,058		1,603		1,229		766		888				-		7,913		4,364		2,058		4,486		2,883		1,654		888

		Manual		Noninterest income		(50,373)		21,173		14,830		14,370		15,784		16,524		13,287		13,099				-		50,373		29,200		14,370		58,694		42,910		26,386		13,099

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(91,954)		39,794		24,228		27,932		25,882		26,120		26,734		22,068				-		91,954		52,160		27,932		100,716		74,834		48,714		22,068

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(25,065)		10,750		7,034		7,281		7,080		7,871		5,684		5,477				-		25,065		14,315		7,281		26,112		19,032		11,161		5,477

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(24,778)		9,551		7,635		7,592		7,522		7,589		5,611		6,304				-		24,778		15,227		7,592		27,026		19,504		11,915		6,304

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(126,743)		87,059		22,728		16,956		17,310		13,461		29,849		11,080				-		126,743		39,684		16,956		71,788		54,478		41,017		11,080

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(268,540)		147,154		61,625		59,761		57,794		55,041		67,878		44,929				-		268,540		121,386		59,761		225,642		167,848		112,807		44,929

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(67,976)		(5,268)		35,654		37,590		40,786		44,295		6,402		22,641				-		67,976		73,244		37,590		114,124		73,338		29,043		22,641

		Calculations		Income tax expense		(16,197)		(1,269)		8,691		8,775		5,493		11,156		1,716		5,242				-		16,197		17,466		8,775		23,607		18,114		6,958		5,242

		Calculations		Net income		$   (51,779)		$   (3,999)		$   26,963		$   28,815		$   35,293		$   33,139		$   4,686		$   17,399				$   -		$   51,779		$   55,778		$   28,815		$   90,517		$   55,224		$   22,085		$   17,399

		Calculations		Average Assets		$   -		$   13,527,475		$   10,524,279

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Calc consistent with prior quarters but due to high EOP Total Assets Consolidated this value is coming out looking high
		

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		$   10,870,270		$   10,642,786		$   10,488,271		$   10,239,834		$   7,170,783				$   8,730,506		$   11,640,675		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270		$   9,635,419		$   9,299,629		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		77.97%		101.18%		61.88%		60.12%		57.69%		54.73%		90.45%		65.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		77.97%		61.00%		60.12%		65.55%		68.77%		78.61%		65.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.62%		0.57%		0.54%		0.59%		0.63%		0.52%		0.74%				0.00%		0.58%		0.55%		0.54%		0.61%		0.62%		0.61%		0.74%

				Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		2.35%		2.23%		2.15%		2.08%		2.66%		2.54%				0.00%		3.08%		2.29%		2.23%		2.34%		2.41%		2.61%		2.54%

				Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.69%		1.78%		1.69%		1.57%		1.46%		2.14%		1.80%				0.00%		2.51%		1.74%		1.69%		1.73%		1.80%		2.00%		1.80%

		Manual		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.12%		1.03%		1.08%		1.32%		1.25%		0.18%		0.98%				0.00%		0.59%		1.05%		1.08%		0.94%		0.79%		0.51%		0.98%

		Manual

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division

				Net interest income		$   (26,329)		$   13,009		$   7,567		$   5,753		$   7,873		$   5,544		$   5,046		$   4,997				$   -		$   26,329		$   13,320		$   5,753		$   23,460		$   15,587		$   10,043		$   4,997

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(2,235)		1,490		609		136		(1)		122		246		217				-		2,235		745		136		584		585		463		217

		Manual		Noninterest income		(84,853)		52,493		18,070		14,290		10,689		12,097		13,889		11,585				-		84,853		32,360		14,290		48,260		37,571		25,474		11,585

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(54,237)		34,144		11,886		8,207		10,802		10,061		10,864		7,742				-		54,237		20,093		8,207		39,469		28,667		18,606		7,742

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(3,122)		1,686		670		766		684		618		545		593				-		3,122		1,436		766		2,440		1,756		1,138		593

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(1,384)		660		394		330		306		347		383		389				-		1,384		724		330		1,425		1,119		772		389

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(7,983)		3,484		2,385		2,114		1,661		1,828		1,778		1,731				-		7,983		4,499		2,114		6,998		5,337		3,509		1,731

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(66,726)		39,974		15,335		11,417		13,453		12,854		13,570		10,455				-		66,726		26,752		11,417		50,332		36,879		24,025		10,455

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(42,221)		24,038		9,693		8,490		5,110		4,665		5,119		5,910				-		42,221		18,183		8,490		20,804		15,694		11,029		5,910

		Manual		Income tax expense		(8,831)		5,048		2,170		1,613		1,073		943		1,075		1,244				-		8,831		3,783		1,613		4,335		3,262		2,319		1,244

		Manual		Net income		$   (33,390)		$   18,990		$   7,523		$   6,877		$   4,037		$   3,722		$   4,044		$   4,666				$   -		$   33,390		$   14,400		$   6,877		$   16,469		$   12,432		$   8,710		$   4,666

		Manual		Production		0		1,811,441		585,075		355,998		413,717		479,066		522,097		356,051				2,752,514		2,752,514		941,073		355,998		1,770,931		1,357,214		878,148		356,051

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		3.85%		4.42%		4.73%		4.97%		4.75%		4.59%		4.32%				4.08%								Not Available

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931		$   119,159		$   162,417		$   228,734		$   153,251				$   -								$   119,159

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		71.14%		86.46%		81.00%		84.18%		86.90%		89.59%		85.25%				75.67%								69.59%

		Calculations		FHA/VA %		0.00%		30.13%		35.04%		31.80%		32.28%		30.88%		33.51%		37.78%				31.39%								25.77%

		Calculations		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		2.67%		3.11%		3.18%		3.06%		3.00%		2.94%		2.62%				2.83%								2.39%

				Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		305		148		141		142		134		124		107				-								142

				Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   5,939		$   3,953		$   2,525		$   2,914		$   3,575		$   4,210		$   3,328

		Manual		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   62.26		$   50.83		$   48.77		$   28.43		$   27.78		$   32.61		$   43.61

		Manual

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division

				Net interest income		$   (8,846)		$   3,169		$   2,987		$   2,690		$   2,438		$   2,469		$   2,326		$   1,855				$   -		$   8,846		$   5,677		$   2,690		$   9,088		$   6,650		$   4,181		$   1,855

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		(1,389)		560		450		379		386		503		735		397				-		1,389		829		379		2,021		1,635		1,132		397

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(609)		286		162		161		145		136		128		138				-		609		323		161		547		402		266		138

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(4)		2		1		1		-		2		-		-				-		4		2		1		2		2		-		-

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(109)		41		38		30		29		30		30		33				-		109		68		30		122		93		63		33

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(170)		27		75		68		62		69		55		52				-		170		143		68		238		176		107		52

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(892)		356		276		260		236		237		213		223				-		892		536		260		909		673		436		223

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(9,343)		3,373		3,161		2,809		2,588		2,735		2,848		2,029				-		9,343		5,970		2,809		10,200		7,612		4,877		2,029

		Manual		Income tax expense		(1,962)		708		664		590		544		574		598		426				-		1,962		1,254		590		2,142		1,598		1,024		426

		Manual		Net income		$   (7,381)		$   2,665		$   2,497		$   2,219		$   2,044		$   2,161		$   2,250		$   1,603				$   -		$   7,381		$   4,716		$   2,219		$   8,058		$   6,014		$   3,853		$   1,603

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   1,951,517		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601		$   1,184,289		$   1,217,123		$   1,225,947		$   887,712				$   4,625,680		$   4,625,680		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601		$   4,515,071		$   3,330,782		$   2,113,659		$   887,712

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		5.04%		5.50%		5.84%		5.77%		5.66%		5.62%		5.25%				5.39%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		7,619		5,932		4,414		4,349		4,868		5,167		3,816				17,965		17,965		10,346		4,414		18,200		13,851		8,983		3,816

				Number of Customers		-		86		85		89		89		89		92		83				-		86		85		89		89		89		92		83

				Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500				$   -		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500

				Average Days to Roll		-		19		18		20		18		16		16		17				19		19		19		20		17		16		16		17
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Manual

		Manual		SBA Division

				Net interest income		$   (4,841)		$   2,573		$   1,182		$   1,086		$   1,352		$   1,459		$   1,320		$   924				$   -		$   4,841		$   2,268		$   1,086		$   5,055		$   3,703		$   2,244		$   924

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(394)		(15)		178		231		112		41		447		537				-		394		409		231		1,137		1,025		984		537

		Manual		Noninterest income		(6,379)		2,766		1,883		1,730		1,094		1,045		1,349		1,370				-		6,379		3,613		1,730		4,858		3,764		2,719		1,370

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(3,447)		1,985		735		727		699		650		648		740				-		3,447		1,462		727		2,709		2,010		1,360		712

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(190)		66		65		59		63		58		55		58				-		190		124		59		234		171		113		58

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(27)		22		3		2		-		1		9		9				-		27		5		2		19		19		18		9

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(1,249)		503		359		387		414		242		378		236				-		1,249		746		387		1,298		884		642		264

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(4,913)		2,576		1,162		1,175		1,176		951		1,090		1,043				-		4,913		2,337		1,175		4,260		3,084		2,133		1,043

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(5,913)		2,778		1,725		1,410		1,158		1,512		1,132		714				-		5,913		3,135		1,410		4,516		3,358		1,846		714

		Manual		Income tax expense		(1,242)		584		362		296		243		317		238		150				-		1,242		658		296		948		705		388		150

		Manual		Net income		$   (4,671)		$   2,194		$   1,363		$   1,114		$   915		$   1,195		$   894		$   564				$   -		$   4,671		$   2,477		$   1,114		$   3,568		$   2,653		$   1,458		$   564

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   18,706		$   13,606		$   12,543		$   10,263		$   20,409		$   15,958		$   25,177				$   44,855		$   44,855		$   26,149		$   12,543		$   71,807		$   61,544		$   41,135		$   25,177

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		7.12%		7.09%		7.12%		6.70%		6.19%		6.23%		5.81%				7.11%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   24,054		$   22,291		$   14,539		$   7,891		$   7,775		$   12,809		$   12,771				$   60,884		$   60,884		$   36,830		$   14,539		$   41,246		$   33,355		$   25,580		$   12,771

				Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		110.34%		107.79%		109.09%		108.06%		107.56%		111.04%		110.56%				109.11%		109.11%		108.30%		109.09%		109.67%		110.05%		110.80%		110.56%

				Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000				$   -		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000				$   -		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000

		Manual

		Manual		Premium Finance Division

				Net interest income		$   (15,743)		$   5,756		$   5,160		$   4,827		$   3,492		$   5,525		$   5,548		$   5,666				$   -		$   15,743		$   9,987		$   4,827		$   20,231		$   16,739		$   11,214		$   5,666

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(3,523)		965		1,575		983		1,947		703		7,651		159				-		3,523		2,558		983		10,460		8,513		7,810		159

		Manual		Noninterest income		(6)		1		3		2		2,517		2		2,047		13				-		6		5		2		4,579		2,062		2,060		13

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(4,049)		1,424		1,320		1,305		1,441		1,447		1,402		1,401				-		4,049		2,625		1,305		5,691		4,250		2,803		1,401

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(296)		135		64		97		118		49		106		70				-		296		161		97		343		225		176		70

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(853)		98		318		437		436		551		406		400				-		853		755		437		1,793		1,357		806		400

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(3,104)		980		1,151		973		1,156		1,223		1,721		577				-		3,104		2,124		973		4,677		3,521		2,298		577

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(8,302)		2,637		2,853		2,812		3,151		3,270		3,635		2,448				-		8,302		5,665		2,812		12,504		9,353		6,083		2,448

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(3,924)		2,155		735		1,034		911		1,554		(3,691)		3,072				-		3,924		1,769		1,034		1,846		935		(619)		3,072

		Manual		Income tax expense		(952)		621		177		154		(336)		327		(1,204)		644				-		952		331		154		(569)		(233)		(560)		644

		Manual		Net income		$   (2,972)		$   1,534		$   558		$   880		$   1,247		$   1,227		$   (2,487)		$   2,428				$   -		$   2,972		$   1,438		$   880		$   2,415		$   1,168		$   (59)		$   2,428

				Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   674,149		$   581,838		$   449,795		$   466,835		$   550,186		$   539,116		$   518,640				$   426,446								$   518,640

		Calculations		Production		$   -		$   412,762		$   410,180		$   385,355		$   184,431		$   244,061		$   313,897		$   289,484				$   1,208,297								$   289,484

		Calculations		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		4.75%		5.09%		5.04%		5.51%		5.06%		4.86%		4.81%				4.96%								Not Available

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.27%		0.51%		0.93%		0.77%		1.12%		-2.75%		2.40%

				Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.90%		0.38%		0.79%		1.06%		0.88%		-1.85%		1.90%

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio		52.71%		45.81%		55.26%		58.23%		52.44%		59.16%		47.86%		43.11%

		Manual

		Manual		Total Consolidated

				Net interest income		$   (349,815)		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   -		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(14,065)		5,989		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		14,065		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		Manual		Noninterest income		(143,000)		76,993		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		143,000		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(154,296)		77,633		38,331		38,332		38,969		38,414		39,776		32,089				-		154,296		76,663		38,332		149,132		110,163		71,749		32,061

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(28,677)		12,639		7,834		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				-		28,677		16,038		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(27,151)		10,372		8,388		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				-		27,151		16,779		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(139,249)		92,053		26,698		20,498		20,603		16,823		33,781		13,676				-		139,249		47,196		20,498		84,999		64,396		47,573		13,704

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(349,373)		192,697		81,251		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				-		349,373		156,676		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098

				Income before income tax expense		(129,377)		27,076		50,968		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				-		129,377		102,301		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

				Income tax expense		(29,184)		5,692		12,064		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				-		29,184		23,492		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

				Net income		$   (100,193)		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660







2Q19

		Source Tab		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES

				Last Updated: 7/21/19 12:14 PM

				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (78,809)		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (87,797)		$   45,210		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   -		$   -		$   87,797		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.92		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.81		$   1.86		$   0.93		$   0.70

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.96		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.85		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		47,310,561		47,366,296		47,501,150		47,514,653		39,432,021		37,966,781				-		-		47,353,678		47,366,296		43,141,859		41,672,792		38,703,449		37,966,781

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		47,337,809		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				-		-		47,394,911		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				-		-		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39.60		$   42.01		$   47.25		$   54.35		$   58.10		$   59.05				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   33.57		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   50.20		$   47.90				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   47.90		$   47.90

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39.19		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39.19		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		352,684		387,800		375,773		382,622		253,413		235,964				-		-		369,959		387,800		312,388		291,061		244,914		235,964

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503				$   -		$   -		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.27%		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.60%		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.79%		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.81%		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.10%		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.08%		1.05%		0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.91%		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.93%		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.77%		21.27%		19.59%		19.75%		19.77%		25.72%		24.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.45%		19.59%		22.11%		23.06%		25.25%		24.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.67%		59.36%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.67%		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		354.80%		53.77%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.43%		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   -		$   -		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   -		$   -		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   964,841		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   -		$   -		$   941,489		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		1,336		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072				-		-		1,336		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		348		328		332		317		308		290				-		-		348		328		332		317		308		290

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		10		9		8		8		7		7				-		-		10		9		8		8		7		7

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		21		22		22		23		22		21				-		-		21		22		22		23		22		21

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		62		64		72		67		68		67				-		-		62		64		72		67		68		67

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		1,777		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457				-		-		1,777		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,899		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,899		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		114		114		125		125		126		97				-		-		114		114		125		125		126		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   84,056		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   84,056		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (229,411)		$   117,010		$   112,401		$   111,749		$   110,470		$   82,723		$   73,267				$   -		$   -		$   229,411		$   112,401		$   378,209		$   266,460		$   155,990		$   73,267

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(18,426)		9,383		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				-		-		18,426		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(258)		102		156		195		204		179		322				-		-		258		156		900		705		501		322

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(5,426)		2,276		3,150		1,964		1,581		723		716				-		-		5,426		3,150		4,984		3,020		1,439		716

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		(436)		257		179		155		72		-		-				-		-		436		179		227		72		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		(253,957)		129,028		124,929		122,749		121,119		89,946		79,512				-		-		253,957		124,929		413,326		290,577		169,458		79,512



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(45,138)		23,454		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				-		-		45,138		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(7,773)		3,923		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				-		-		7,773		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(52,911)		27,377		25,534		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711				-		-		52,911		25,534		69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711



		GL		Net interest income		-		(201,046)		101,651		99,395		99,554		99,038		75,999		68,801				-		-		201,046		99,395		343,392		243,838		144,800		68,801

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(8,076)		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		-		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(192,970)		96,983		95,987		95,893		96,943		66,889		67,000				-		-		192,970		95,987		326,725		230,832		133,889		67,000



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(23,814)		12,168		11,646		12,597		12,690		10,613		10,228				-		-		23,814		11,646		46,128		33,531		20,841		10,228

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(33,200)		18,523		14,677		11,883		14,082		15,403		12,286				-		-		33,200		14,677		53,654		41,771		27,689		12,286

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(1,561)		793		768		810		777		697		719				-		-		1,561		768		3,003		2,193		1,416		719

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		(135)		69		66		1		48		(123)		37				-		-		135		66		(37)		(38)		(86)		37

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(7,297)		3,683		3,614		5,179		2,574		4,717		3,194				-		-		7,297		3,614		15,664		10,485		7,911		3,194

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(66,007)		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		-		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(76,811)		38,441		38,370		38,982		38,446		39,776		32,089				-		-		76,811		38,370		149,293		110,311		71,865		32,089

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(16,038)		7,834		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				-		-		16,038		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(16,779)		8,388		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				-		-		16,779		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(1,890)		979		911		1,174		1,248		1,045		549				-		-		1,890		911		4,016		2,842		1,594		549

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(3,728)		1,987		1,741		1,633		1,453		1,256		1,229				-		-		3,728		1,741		5,571		3,938		2,485		1,229

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(6,253)		3,121		3,132		3,650		2,676		2,252		934				-		-		6,253		3,132		9,512		5,862		3,186		934

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		(5,532)		3,475		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				-		-		5,532		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(29,645)		17,026		12,619		13,136		11,138		10,837		10,129				-		-		29,645		12,619		45,240		32,104		20,966		10,129

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(156,676)		81,251		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				-		-		156,676		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(102,301)		50,968		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				-		-		102,301		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(23,492)		12,064		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				-		-		23,492		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (78,809)		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (267,053)		$   136,887		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   -		$   -		$   267,053		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.24%		2.27%		2.21%		3.14%		2.83%		2.47%		1.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.24%		2.21%		2.56%		2.34%		2.02%		1.52%

		Calculations		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.39%		5.42%		5.35%		7.02%		6.67%		7.17%		4.11%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.39%		5.35%		6.39%		6.11%		5.68%		4.11%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.19%		0.15%		0.17%		0.12%		0.48%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.15%		0.21%		0.23%		0.31%		0.12%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.33%		1.36%		1.37%		1.36%		1.87%		1.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.36%		1.53%		1.60%		1.77%		1.66%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.22%		1.09%		1.07%		1.07%		1.47%		1.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.15%		1.09%		1.22%		1.28%		1.42%		1.37%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.59%		2.57%		2.49%		2.51%		2.93%		2.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.58%		2.57%		2.69%		2.77%		2.95%		2.99%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.47%		1.42%		1.44%		1.46%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.47%		1.47%		1.49%		1.53%		1.62%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.96%		23.67%		22.26%		13.88%		24.32%		20.52%		22.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.96%		22.26%		20.11%		23.23%		21.94%		22.42%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   151,186		$   144,801		$   172,036		$   158,453		$   151,539		$   123,945

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		186,969		712,199		507,491		470,804		273,170		210,930

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		748		7,371		10,812		11,558		11,558		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		1,273,244		1,234,435		1,192,423		1,162,570		1,153,703		848,585

		GL		Other investments		-		-		32,481		15,157		14,455		35,929		44,769		32,227

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		261,073		112,070		111,298		130,179		137,249		111,135



		Manual		Loans		-		-		6,522,448		5,756,358		5,660,457		5,543,306		5,380,515		5,051,986

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		2,286,425		2,472,271		2,588,832		2,711,460		2,812,510		818,587

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		240,997		253,710		262,625		274,752		297,509		319,598

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		9,049,870		8,482,339		8,511,914		8,529,518		8,490,534		6,190,171

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(31,793)		(28,659)		(28,819)		(28,116)		(31,532)		(26,200)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		9,018,077		8,453,680		8,483,095		8,501,402		8,459,002		6,163,971



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		GL		Total other real estate owned		-		-		14,675		16,871		16,753		17,067		15,275		15,894



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		141,378		141,698		145,410		145,885		144,484		116,381

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		105,064		104,597		104,096		103,588		103,059		80,007

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		30,812		33,295		35,126		38,217		40,240		28,677

		GL		Other assets		-		-		120,052		123,236		88,397		93,009		98,324		70,001

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173		$   2,520,016		$   2,333,992		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		6,810,927		7,047,702		7,129,297		6,847,371		6,405,173		4,578,265

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		9,582,370		9,800,875		9,649,313		9,181,363		8,761,593		6,446,165

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		3,307		4,259		20,384		14,071		11,002		23,270

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		564,636		151,454		151,774		656,831		862,136		555,535

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		89,871		89,529		89,187		88,986		88,646		85,881

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		20,596		18,834		19,487		18,740		18,716		9,255

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		91,435		95,740		57,023		64,026		76,708		33,778

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		10,352,215		10,160,691		9,987,168		10,024,017		9,818,801		7,153,884



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		49,099		49,126		49,015		49,012		49,012		39,820

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,053,500		1,053,190		1,051,584		1,050,752		1,049,283		559,040

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		446,182		412,005		377,135		338,350		301,656		296,366

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		16,462		(1,178)		(4,826)		(16,576)		(12,571)		(10,823)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(28,122)		(17,559)		(16,561)		(16,561)		(15,484)		(15,459)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		1,537,121		1,495,584		1,456,347		1,404,977		1,371,896		868,944

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		553,577		556,865		562,123		560,333		558,325		221,075

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		7,468,741		7,292,944		7,390,642		7,607,259		7,366,957		5,242,951

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		11,625,344		11,423,677		11,307,980		11,204,504		8,529,035		7,823,451

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		1,519,598		1,478,462		1,428,341		1,395,479		974,494		849,346
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.87%		90.63%		90.43%		90.48%		90.35%		92.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.73%		6.74%		4.90%		4.55%		2.70%		2.85%

		Calculations		Time Depostis in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.01%		0.07%		0.10%		0.11%		0.11%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.09%		11.83%		11.66%		11.59%		11.85%		11.91%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		86.18%		81.36%		83.33%		83.74%		85.33%		85.23%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   2,252,723		$   2,437,431		$   2,550,736		$   2,675,598		$   2,769,860		$   789,746

		Manual		Covered Loans		-		-		33,702		34,840		38,096		35,862		42,650		28,841



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   -		$   -		$   9,493		$   10,596		$   9,112		$   7,475		$   7,085		$   9,171

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		-		-		13		261		424		216		187		6,723



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.92%		28.09%		26.12%		25.42%		26.89%		28.98%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.99%		15.77%		17.38%		17.50%		18.24%		21.03%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.05%		27.30%		27.82%		27.35%		27.11%		29.91%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.22%		4.15%		4.15%		4.49%		4.92%		4.46%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.82%		24.68%		24.54%		25.24%		22.84%		15.61%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117		$   9,910,658		$   9,941,251		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		93.58%		97.56%		97.36%		92.36%		90.11%		90.65%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   8,775,171		$   8,193,789		$   8,211,193		$   8,218,904		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (9,310,943)		$   716,534		$   (28,803)		$   (36,485)		$   31,914		$   2,326,477		$   57,509

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		261,073		(149,003)		(772)		18,881		7,070		(26,114)		86,307

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		-		240,997		12,713		8,915		12,127		22,757		22,089		8,648

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		-		33,702		1,138		3,256		(2,234)		6,788		(13,809)		1,311

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		16,295		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		(2,056,918)		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (8,775,171)		$   581,382		$   (17,404)		$   (7,711)		$   68,529		$   268,020		$   153,775				$   (8,211,193)		$   (8,211,193)		$   563,978		$   (17,404)		$   482,613		$   490,324		$   421,795		$   153,775

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		28.38%		-0.85%		-0.38%		3.36%		18.35%		10.81%				-100.00%		-133.33%		13.74%		-0.85%		8.48%		11.49%		14.83%		10.81%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791				$   -		$   -		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		-		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		3,496		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				-		-		8,875		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		1,962		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				-		-		3,773		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		1,534		3,568		2,958		5,511		3,778		1,392				-		-		5,102		3,568		13,639		10,681		5,170		1,392



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200				$   -		$   -		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		140.88%		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		140.88%		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (3,342)		$   1,338		$   2,004		$   2,489		$   6,121		$   3,744		$   1,449				$   -		$   -		$   3,342		$   2,004		$   13,803		$   11,314		$   5,193		$   1,449

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(247)		222		25		7		265		20		-				-		-		247		25		292		285		20		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(1,353)		100		1,253		169		27		-		142				-		-		1,353		1,253		338		169		142		142

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(60)		40		20		76		293		204		198				-		-		60		20		771		695		402		198

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		(3,019)		1,126		1,893		1,465		923		839		962				-		-		3,019		1,893		4,189		2,724		1,801		962

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		(854)		670		184		224		483		910		121				-		-		854		184		1,738		1,514		1,031		121

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(8,875)		3,496		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				-		-		8,875		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(1,807)		742		1,065		927		939		1,247		656				-		-		1,807		1,065		3,769		2,842		1,903		656

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(20)		19		1		3		1		2		114				-		-		20		1		120		117		116		114

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(8)		4		4		7		134		11		24				-		-		8		4		176		169		35		24

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(237)		133		104		91		44		29		182				-		-		237		104		346		255		211		182

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		(406)		242		164		137		178		117		67				-		-		406		164		499		362		184		67

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		(1,295)		822		473		307		1,305		533		437				-		-		1,295		473		2,582		2,275		970		437

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(3,773)		1,962		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				-		-		3,773		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (5,102)		$   1,534		$   3,568		$   2,958		$   5,511		$   3,778		$   1,392				$   -		$   -		$   5,102		$   3,568		$   13,639		$   10,681		$   5,170		$   1,392



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   18,129		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420				$   -		$   -		$   18,129		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		-		-		23,350		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940				-		-		23,350		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-				-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171				-		-		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723				-		-		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		-		-		4,439		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497				-		-		4,439		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		174		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		174		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   60,767		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751				$   -		$   -		$   60,767		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.17%		0.14%		0.26%		0.23%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.17%		0.18%		0.20%		0.16%		0.09%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.11%		0.27%		0.21%		0.44%		0.26%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.27%		0.27%		0.29%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.20%		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.20%		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.87%		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.87%		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.51%		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.51%		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,648,190		$   1,382,907		$   1,316,359		$   1,422,152		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		788,409		676,563		671,198		641,830		672,155		631,504

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		2,046,347		1,894,937		1,814,529		1,804,265		1,640,411		1,636,654

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		1,589,646		1,365,482		1,403,000		1,275,201		1,245,370		1,080,028

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		449,856		436,469		455,371		399,858		375,722		316,363

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   6,522,448		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   252,621		$   327,972		$   372,686		$   413,365		$   397,517		$   64,612

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		315,141		239,413		227,900		219,882		268,443		48,940

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		1,135,866		1,280,515		1,337,859		1,399,174		1,428,490		465,870

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		558,458		597,735		623,199		649,352		679,205		236,453

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		24,339		26,636		27,188		29,687		38,855		2,712

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   2,286,425		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   -		$   -		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,900,811		$   1,710,879		$   1,689,045		$   1,835,517		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		1,103,550		915,976		899,098		861,712		940,598		680,444

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		3,182,213		3,175,452		3,152,388		3,203,439		3,068,901		2,102,524

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		2,389,101		2,216,927		2,288,824		2,199,305		2,222,084		1,636,079

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		474,195		463,105		482,559		429,545		414,577		319,075

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339		$   8,511,914		$   8,529,518		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   300		$   116		$   256		$   180		$   38		$   39

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		138		142		145		384		150		176

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		2,911		2,954		2,863		3,817		4,531		4,606

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		9,593		8,240		6,043		6,558		6,299		6,547

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		10		11		16		4		5		7

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   12,952		$   11,463		$   9,323		$   10,943		$   11,023		$   11,375

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   135		$   138		$   138		$   208		$   330		$   224

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		2		2		2		6		30		7

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		576		450		426		306		196		2,127

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		791		832		1,119		742		709		838

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		65		63		69		92		102		93

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   1,569		$   1,485		$   1,754		$   1,354		$   1,367		$   3,289

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   14,521		$   12,948		$   11,077		$   12,297		$   12,390		$   14,664
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   543,786		$   540,646		$   542,164		$   550,020		$   545,902		$   557,625

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		730,621		587,622		523,101		645,612		660,495		673,591

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		2,801,373		2,372,115		2,408,128		2,289,584		2,211,703		2,050,717

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		2,225,083		2,088,813		2,047,688		1,939,518		1,820,884		1,676,308

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		139,936		87,785		59,054		40,041		52,069		17,499

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		34,414		32,949		35,118		41,125		38,150		39,795

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		47,232		46,428		45,204		37,406		51,305		36,444

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		7		7

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		3		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   6,522,448		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   78,248		$   80,682		$   90,775		$   54,840		$   55,183		$   3,808

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		81,069		84,904		84,617		132,454		139,683		97,448

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		787,052		677,718		656,289		463,307		449,317		243,730

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		1,176,182		1,428,353		1,586,377		1,828,090		1,908,143		367,997

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		71,293		90,391		63,613		133,653		135,281		20,012

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		29,661		38,599		30,448		35,676		45,095		33,705

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		62,920		71,618		76,713		63,440		79,808		51,887

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		6		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   2,286,425		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   -		$   -		$   240,997		$   253,310		$   262,625		$   270,056		$   295,312		$   318,696

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		902

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   41,683		$   31,291		$   28,755		$   15,074		$   203		$   9				$   -		$   -		$   36,515		$   31,291		$   11,100		$   5,150		$   107		$   9

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		341,937		467,379		373,068		283,604		151,332		147,481				-		-		404,311		467,379		240,740		196,145		151,691		147,481

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		3,792		10,221		10,961		11,557		254		-				-		-		6,989		10,221		5,739		3,979		128

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		1,233,297		1,186,896		1,138,981		1,117,517		839,772		777,310				-		-		1,210,225		1,186,896		969,825		912,820		808,714		777,310

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		15,288		24,136		29,962		31,641		26,626		48,455				-		-		19,688		24,136		34,113		35,512		37,480		48,455

		GL		Other investments		-		-		15,830		14,532		18,494		36,067		42,384		34,654				-		-		15,185		14,532		32,884		37,733		38,662		34,654

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		154,707		101,521		129,664		151,396		141,875		138,129				-		-		128,261		101,521		140,273		143,848		140,012		138,129

		Manual		Loans		-		-		6,370,860		5,867,037		5,819,684		5,703,921		5,198,301		4,902,082				-		-		6,138,749		5,867,037		5,415,757		5,277,108		5,051,742		4,902,082

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		2,123,754		2,359,280		2,402,610		2,499,393		1,107,184		842,509				-		-		2,222,457		2,359,280		1,712,924		1,483,029		974,846		842,509

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		245,947		257,661		268,568		287,859		310,594		325,113				-		-		251,772		257,661		297,850		307,718		317,813		325,113

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954		$   10,220,747		$   10,138,029		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742				$   -		$   -		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954		$   8,861,205		$   8,403,042		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043		$   2,570,783		$   2,320,851		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738				$   -		$   -		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043		$   2,164,171		$   2,027,145		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		1,506,721		1,553,988		1,546,939		1,567,111		1,311,952		1,337,718				-		-		1,530,224		1,553,988		1,441,849		1,406,434		1,324,764		1,337,718

		GL		MMDA		-		-		2,655,108		2,677,015		2,590,194		2,440,086		1,950,601		1,970,571				-		-		2,666,001		2,677,015		2,240,115		2,122,138		1,960,531		1,970,571

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		405,506		399,089		401,836		423,449		295,326		278,080				-		-		402,315		399,089		350,214		332,817		286,750		278,080

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		778,957		767,405		776,556		744,145		475,965		422,771				-		-		773,213		767,405		606,210		548,805		449,515		422,771

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,183,465		1,124,733		1,055,973		978,842		585,632		593,635				-		-		1,154,261		1,124,733		805,267		720,781		589,611		593,635

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		486,292		510,301		510,663		487,686		14,132		-				-		-		498,230		510,301		255,162		169,059		7,105		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		9,739,892		9,577,574		9,452,944		8,962,170		6,607,518		6,383,513				-		-		9,659,181		9,577,574		7,862,988		7,327,179		6,496,134		6,383,513

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		3,213		15,879		14,670		12,529		14,762		20,909				-		-		9,511		15,879		15,692		16,036		17,819		20,909

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		22,390		6,257		101,337		513,460		703,177		371,556				-		-		14,368		6,257		421,891		529,917		538,282		371,556

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		145,453		145,473		145,494		145,513		86,302		75,553				-		-		145,463		145,473		113,496		102,713		80,957		75,553

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		89,686		89,343		89,135		88,801		86,085		85,701				-		-		89,516		89,343		87,444		86,874		85,894		85,701

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		260,742		256,952		350,636		760,303		890,326		553,719				-		-		258,858		256,952		638,523		735,540		722,952		553,719

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526		$   9,803,580		$   9,722,473		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232				$   -		$   -		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526		$   8,501,511		$   8,062,719		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.61%		2.61%		3.58%		7.82%		11.87%		7.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.61%		2.61%		7.51%		9.12%		10.01%		7.98%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		5,427,955		4,992,789		4,913,022		5,561,978		5,053,582		3,904,827

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.98%		58.86%		58.00%		65.21%		59.52%		63.08%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.13%		4.90%		4.73%		4.81%		4.64%		4.60%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		995,485		854,882		768,655		1,174,296		976,991		846,104

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		2,125,222		2,025,582		1,981,418		2,210,606		1,951,152		1,486,528

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		2,307,248		2,112,325		2,162,949		2,177,076		2,125,439		1,572,195



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		3,621,915		3,489,550		3,557,543		2,967,540		3,436,952		2,285,344

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.02%		41.14%		42.00%		34.79%		40.48%		36.92%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.20%		5.33%		5.27%		4.96%		5.00%		4.79%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		443,053		264,287		234,532		201,209		218,666		206,778

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		5.01%		5.29%		5.40%		5.37%		5.38%		5.10%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		411,693		349,241		370,349		266,316		220,618		158,220

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		6.00%		6.15%		5.96%		5.62%		5.55%		5.30%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		854,746		613,528		604,881		467,525		439,284		364,998

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.49%		5.78%		5.74%		5.51%		5.46%		5.19%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   (436)		$   257		$   179		$   155		$   72		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   436		$   179		$   227		$   72		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		(5,359)		2,260		3,099		1,906		1,520		723		716				-		-		5,359		3,099		4,865		2,959		1,439		716

				Time deposits in other banks		-		(67)		16		51		58		61		-		-				-		-		67		51		119		61		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(18,426)		9,383		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				-		-		18,426		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		129		197		247		258		226		408				-		-		327		197		1,139		892		634		408

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(2,784)		1,632		1,152		1,618		1,566		1,315		1,210				-		-		2,784		1,152		5,709		4,091		2,525		1,210

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		87,412		77,322		73,594		73,178		63,908		58,771				-		-		164,733		77,322		269,451		195,857		122,679		58,771

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		27,154		33,011		35,413		34,692		16,130		11,762				-		-		60,165		33,011		97,997		62,584		27,892		11,762

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		1,847		1,933		2,151		2,059		2,267		2,424				-		-		3,780		1,933		8,901		6,750		4,691		2,424

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (27,072)		$   130,090		$   125,987		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498				$   -		$   -		$   256,077		$   125,987		$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   (5,986)		$   3,103		$   2,883		$   4,077		$   3,656		$   2,652		$   1,444				$   -		$   -		$   5,986		$   2,883		$   11,829		$   7,752		$   4,096		$   1,444



				Interest Expense

				Deposits

		All Zeroes		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(4,369)		2,260		2,109		1,736		1,142		1,142		953				-		-		4,369		2,109		4,973		3,237		2,095		953

		GL		MMDA		-		(18,535)		9,488		9,047		7,991		5,885		3,953		3,526				-		-		18,535		9,047		21,355		13,364		7,479		3,526

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(162)		85		77		83		82		54		47				-		-		162		77		266		183		101		47

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(5,056)		2,744		2,312		1,880		1,827		907		668				-		-		5,056		2,312		5,282		3,402		1,575		668

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(10,859)		5,841		5,018		3,978		3,643		1,670		1,578				-		-		10,859		5,018		10,869		6,891		3,248		1,578

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(6,157)		3,036		3,121		3,190		3,051		68		-				-		-		6,157		3,121		6,309		3,119		68		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		(45,138)		23,454		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				-		-		45,138		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		(13)		2		11		5		4		5		9				-		-		13		11		23		18		14		9

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(185)		141		44		568		2,745		3,383		1,457				-		-		185		44		8,153		7,585		4,840		1,457

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(4,437)		2,210		2,227		2,222		2,180		1,320		1,134				-		-		4,437		2,227		6,856		4,634		2,454		1,134

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(3,138)		1,570		1,568		1,542		1,522		1,445		1,339				-		-		3,138		1,568		5,848		4,306		2,784		1,339

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(7,773)		3,923		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				-		-		7,773		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   (52,911)		$   27,377		$   25,534		$   23,195		$   22,081		$   13,947		$   10,711				$   -		$   -		$   52,911		$   25,534		$   69,934		$   46,739		$   24,658		$   10,711



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   25,839		$   102,713		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   -		$   -		$   203,166		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.47%		2.32%		2.14%		1.89%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		2.41%		2.32%		2.05%		1.87%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.65%		2.69%		2.03%		2.13%		1.92%		1.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.67%		2.69%		2.02%		2.02%		1.91%		1.97%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		2.02%		2.10%		2.09%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.93%		2.02%		2.07%		2.05%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.05%		3.09%		3.03%		3.12%		3.02%		2.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.09%		2.99%		2.98%		2.87%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.38%		3.31%		3.27%		3.24%		3.40%		3.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.35%		3.31%		3.34%		3.36%		3.41%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.23%		4.60%		4.95%		4.10%		3.72%		3.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.38%		4.60%		4.07%		3.80%		3.64%		3.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.50%		5.34%		5.02%		5.09%		4.93%		4.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.41%		5.34%		4.98%		4.96%		4.90%		4.86%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.13%		5.67%		5.85%		5.51%		5.84%		5.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.46%		5.67%		5.72%		5.64%		5.77%		5.66%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		3.04%		3.18%		2.84%		2.93%		3.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.03%		3.04%		2.99%		2.93%		2.98%		3.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%



				Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Noninterest-bearing deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.55%		0.45%		0.29%		0.35%		0.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.58%		0.55%		0.34%		0.31%		0.32%		0.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.37%		1.22%		0.96%		0.81%		0.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.37%		0.95%		0.84%		0.77%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.41%		1.22%		0.96%		0.97%		0.76%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.32%		1.22%		0.87%		0.83%		0.71%		0.64%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		1.81%		1.49%		1.48%		1.14%		1.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.90%		1.81%		1.35%		1.28%		1.11%		1.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		2.50%		2.48%		2.48%		2.48%		1.93%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		2.49%		2.48%		2.47%		2.47%		1.93%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		0.92%		0.79%		0.69%		0.47%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.94%		0.92%		0.62%		0.55%		0.45%		0.43%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.28%		0.14%		0.13%		0.14%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.28%		0.15%		0.15%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.53%		2.85%		2.22%		2.12%		1.93%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.60%		2.85%		1.93%		1.91%		1.81%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.09%		6.21%		6.06%		5.94%		6.13%		6.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.15%		6.21%		6.04%		6.03%		6.11%		6.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.02%		7.12%		6.86%		6.80%		6.73%		6.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.07%		7.12%		6.69%		6.63%		6.54%		6.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.03%		6.08%		4.91%		3.37%		2.77%		2.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.06%		6.08%		3.27%		3.01%		2.82%		2.89%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Funding(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.10%		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.08%		1.05%		0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.85%		3.90%		3.87%		3.88%		3.91%		3.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.87%		3.90%		3.89%		3.89%		3.91%		3.89%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.91%		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.93%		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

				(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.83%		4.84%		4.65%		4.64%		4.53%		4.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.83%		4.84%		4.58%		4.55%		4.49%		4.44%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.18%		5.22%		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.20%		5.22%		4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.79%		3.83%		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.81%		3.83%		3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.46%		104.94%		104.26%		104.27%		104.28%		104.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.20%		104.94%		104.23%		104.22%		104.18%		104.01%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.69%		4.93%		13.29%		0.46%		3.95%		4.26%		-45.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.01%		4.09%		4.00%		4.15%		4.55%		4.92%





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (78,809)		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		(5,532)		3,475		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				-		-		5,532		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		2,005		962		5,457		-				-		-		-		-		8,424		6,419		5,457		-

				Restructuring charge		-		(245)		-		245		754		229		-		-				-		-		245		245		983		229		-		-

		Manual		MSR impairment		-		(1,460)		1,460		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		1,460		-		-		-		-		-

				Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		-		39		50		(89)		882		-		-		-				-		-		(39)		(89)		882		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		(3,719)		2,800		919		250		4		196		583				-		-		3,719		919		1,033		783		779		583

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		1,929		(1,479)		(450)		(810)		377		(4,192)		(298)				-		-		(1,929)		(450)		(4,923)		(4,113)		(4,490)		(298)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		(8,988)		6,306		2,682		4,078		1,848		19,852		1,120				-		-		8,988		2,682		26,898		22,820		20,972		1,120



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		(1,717)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,717)



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (87,797)		$   45,210		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   -		$   -		$   87,797		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		47,337,809		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				0		0		47,394,911		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.96		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.85		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   -		$   -		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   -		$   -		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   964,841		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   -		$   -		$   941,489		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.27%		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.60%		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.79%		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.81%		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18 and 1Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.





				Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Other Table		Total interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (27,072)		$   130,090		$   125,987		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498				$   -		$   -		$   256,077		$   125,987		$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498

		Other Table		Accretion income		-		(5,986)		3,103		2,883		4,077		3,656		2,652		1,444				-		-		5,986		2,883		11,829		7,752		4,096		1,444

		Total		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		-		(21,086)		126,987		123,104		119,751		118,542		88,238		79,054				-		-		250,091		123,104		405,585		285,834		167,292		79,054

		Other Table		Interest expense		-		(52,911)		27,377		25,534		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711				-		-		52,911		25,534		69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711

		Total		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   -		$   31,825		$   99,610		$   97,570		$   96,556		$   96,461		$   74,291		$   68,343				$   -		$   -		$   197,180		$   97,570		$   335,651		$   239,095		$   142,634		$   68,343



		Calculations		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.18%		5.22%		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.20%		5.22%		4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%

		Calculations		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.79%		3.83%		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.81%		3.83%		3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (156,676)		$   81,251		$   75,425		$   75,810		$   72,353		$   86,386		$   59,098				$   -		$   -		$   156,676		$   75,425		$   293,647		$   217,837		$   145,484		$   59,098

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		5,532		(3,475)		(2,057)		(997)		(276)		(18,391)		(835)				-		-		(5,532)		(2,057)		(20,499)		(19,502)		(19,226)		(835)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		(2,005)		(962)		(5,457)		-				-		-		-		-		(8,424)		(6,419)		(5,457)

				Restructuring charge		-		245		-		(245)		(754)		(229)		-		-				-		-		(245)		(245)		(983)		(229)

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		-		(39)		(50)		89		(882)		-		-		-				-		-		39		89		(882)		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		3,719		(2,800)		(919)		(250)		(4)		(196)		(583)				-		-		(3,719)		(919)		(1,033)		(783)		(779)		(583)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (147,219)		$   74,926		$   72,293		$   70,922		$   70,882		$   62,342		$   57,680				$   -		$   -		$   147,219		$   72,293		$   261,826		$   190,904		$   120,022		$   57,680



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (201,046)		$   101,651		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   -		$   -		$   201,046		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(66,007)		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		-		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (267,053)		$   136,887		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   -		$   -		$   267,053		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   102,714		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   -		$   -		$   203,166		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				$   -		$   -		$   66,007		$   30,771		$   118,412		$   87,942		$   57,771		$   26,464

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   137,950		$   131,224		$   131,103		$   130,288		$   108,250		$   96,251				$   -		$   -		$   269,173		$   131,224		$   465,892		$   334,789		$   204,501		$   96,251

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Loss (gain) on securities		-		-		(69)		(66)		(1)		(48)		123		(37)				-		-		(135)		(66)		37		38		86		(37)

		Manual		MSR impairment		-		-		1,460		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		1,460		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   139,341		$   131,158		$   131,102		$   130,240		$   108,373		$   96,214				$   -		$   -		$   270,498		$   131,158		$   465,929		$   334,827		$   204,587		$   96,214



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.67%		59.36%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.67%		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		354.80%		53.77%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.43%		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944				$   -		$   -		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513				-		-		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562				-		-		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   983,544		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869				$   -		$   -		$   983,544		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				-		-		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (169,794)		$   84,755		$   85,039		$   84,399		$   84,041		$   61,759		$   55,359				$   -		$   -		$   169,794		$   85,039		$   285,558		$   201,159		$   117,118		$   55,359

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(4,364)		2,306		2,058		1,603		1,229		766		888				-		-		4,364		2,058		4,486		2,883		1,654		888

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(29,200)		14,830		14,370		15,784		16,524		13,287		13,099				-		-		29,200		14,370		58,694		42,910		26,386		13,099

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(52,160)		24,228		27,932		25,882		26,120		26,646		22,068				-		-		52,160		27,932		100,716		74,834		48,714		22,068

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(14,315)		7,034		7,281		7,080		7,871		5,684		5,477				-		-		14,315		7,281		26,112		19,032		11,161		5,477

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(15,227)		7,635		7,592		7,522		7,589		5,611		6,304				-		-		15,227		7,592		27,026		19,504		11,915		6,304

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(39,684)		22,728		16,956		17,310		13,461		29,937		11,080				-		-		39,684		16,956		71,788		54,478		41,017		11,080

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(121,386)		61,625		59,761		57,794		55,041		67,878		44,929				-		-		121,386		59,761		225,642		167,848		112,807		44,929

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(73,244)		35,654		37,590		40,786		44,295		6,402		22,641				-		-		73,244		37,590		114,124		73,338		29,043		22,641

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(17,466)		8,691		8,775		5,493		11,156		1,716		5,242				-		-		17,466		8,775		23,607		18,114		6,958		5,242

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (55,778)		$   26,963		$   28,815		$   35,293		$   33,139		$   4,686		$   17,399				$   -		$   -		$   55,778		$   28,815		$   90,517		$   55,224		$   22,085		$   17,399

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,524,279

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Calc consistent with prior quarters but due to high EOP Total Assets Consolidated this value is coming out looking high
		

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		$   10,870,270		$   10,642,786		$   10,488,271		$   10,239,834		$   7,170,783				$   5,348,637		$   7,131,516		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270		$   9,635,419		$   9,299,629		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.00%		61.88%		60.12%		57.69%		54.73%		90.45%		65.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.00%		60.12%		65.55%		68.77%		78.61%		65.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.57%		0.54%		0.59%		0.63%		0.52%		0.74%				0.00%		0.00%		0.55%		0.54%		0.61%		0.62%		0.61%		0.74%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.35%		2.23%		2.15%		2.08%		2.66%		2.54%				0.00%		0.00%		2.29%		2.23%		2.34%		2.41%		2.61%		2.54%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.78%		1.69%		1.57%		1.46%		2.14%		1.80%				0.00%		0.00%		1.74%		1.69%		1.73%		1.80%		2.00%		1.80%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.03%		1.08%		1.32%		1.25%		0.18%		0.98%				0.00%		0.00%		1.05%		1.08%		0.94%		0.79%		0.51%		0.98%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (13,320)		$   7,567		$   5,753		$   7,873		$   5,544		$   5,046		$   4,997				$   -		$   -		$   13,320		$   5,753		$   23,460		$   15,587		$   10,043		$   4,997

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(745)		609		136		(1)		122		246		217				-		-		745		136		584		585		463		217

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(32,360)		18,070		14,290		10,689		12,097		13,889		11,585				-		-		32,360		14,290		48,260		37,571		25,474		11,585

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(20,093)		11,886		8,207		10,802		10,061		10,864		7,742				-		-		20,093		8,207		39,469		28,667		18,606		7,742

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(1,436)		670		766		684		618		545		593				-		-		1,436		766		2,440		1,756		1,138		593

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(724)		394		330		306		347		383		389				-		-		724		330		1,425		1,119		772		389

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(4,499)		2,385		2,114		1,661		1,828		1,778		1,731				-		-		4,499		2,114		6,998		5,337		3,509		1,731

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(26,752)		15,335		11,417		13,453		12,854		13,570		10,455				-		-		26,752		11,417		50,332		36,879		24,025		10,455

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(18,183)		9,693		8,490		5,110		4,665		5,119		5,910				-		-		18,183		8,490		20,804		15,694		11,029		5,910

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(3,783)		2,170		1,613		1,073		943		1,075		1,244				-		-		3,783		1,613		4,335		3,262		2,319		1,244

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (14,400)		$   7,523		$   6,877		$   4,037		$   3,722		$   4,044		$   4,666				$   -		$   -		$   14,400		$   6,877		$   16,469		$   12,432		$   8,710		$   4,666

		Manual		Production		0		0		585,075		355,998		413,717		479,066		522,097		356,051				941,073		941,073		941,073		355,998		1,770,931		1,357,214		878,148		356,051

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		4.42%		4.73%		4.97%		4.75%		4.59%		4.32%				4.54%								Not Available

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   287,405		$   200,931		$   119,159		$   162,417		$   228,734		$   153,251				$   -								$   119,159

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		86.46%		81.00%		84.18%		86.90%		89.59%		85.25%				84.39%								69.59%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		35.04%		31.80%		32.28%		30.88%		33.51%		37.78%				33.81%								25.77%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		3.11%		3.18%		3.06%		3.00%		2.94%		2.62%				3.14%								2.39%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		148		141		142		134		124		107				-								142

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3,953		$   2,525		$   2,914		$   3,575		$   4,210		$   3,328

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   50.83		$   48.77		$   28.43		$   27.78		$   32.61		$   43.61



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (5,677)		$   2,987		$   2,690		$   2,438		$   2,469		$   2,326		$   1,855				$   -		$   -		$   5,677		$   2,690		$   9,088		$   6,650		$   4,181		$   1,855

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(829)		450		379		386		503		735		397				-		-		829		379		2,021		1,635		1,132		397

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(323)		162		161		145		136		128		138				-		-		323		161		547		402		266		138

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2)		1		1		-		2		-		-				-		-		2		1		2		2		-		-

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(68)		38		30		29		30		30		33				-		-		68		30		122		93		63		33

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(143)		75		68		62		69		55		52				-		-		143		68		238		176		107		52

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(536)		276		260		236		237		213		223				-		-		536		260		909		673		436		223

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(5,970)		3,161		2,809		2,588		2,735		2,848		2,029				-		-		5,970		2,809		10,200		7,612		4,877		2,029

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,254)		664		590		544		574		598		426				-		-		1,254		590		2,142		1,598		1,024		426

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (4,716)		$   2,497		$   2,219		$   2,044		$   2,161		$   2,250		$   1,603				$   -		$   -		$   4,716		$   2,219		$   8,058		$   6,014		$   3,853		$   1,603

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601		$   1,184,289		$   1,217,123		$   1,225,947		$   887,712				$   2,674,163		$   2,674,163		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601		$   4,515,071		$   3,330,782		$   2,113,659		$   887,712

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		5.50%		5.84%		5.77%		5.66%		5.62%		5.25%				5.64%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		5,932		4,414		4,349		4,868		5,167		3,816				10,346		10,346		10,346		4,414		18,200		13,851		8,983		3,816

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		85		89		89		89		92		83				-		-		85		89		89		89		92		83

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   749,500		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500				$   -		$   -		$   749,500		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		18		20		18		16		16		17				19		19		19		20		17		16		16		17
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (2,268)		$   1,182		$   1,086		$   1,352		$   1,459		$   1,320		$   924				$   -		$   -		$   2,268		$   1,086		$   5,055		$   3,703		$   2,244		$   924

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(409)		178		231		112		41		447		537				-		-		409		231		1,137		1,025		984		537

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(3,613)		1,883		1,730		1,094		1,045		1,349		1,370				-		-		3,613		1,730		4,858		3,764		2,719		1,370

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(1,610)		845		765		712		682		736		740				-		-		1,610		765		2,870		2,158		1,476		740

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(124)		65		59		63		58		55		58				-		-		124		59		234		171		113		58

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(5)		3		2		-		1		9		9				-		-		5		2		19		19		18		9

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(598)		249		349		401		210		290		236				-		-		598		349		1,137		736		526		236

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(2,337)		1,162		1,175		1,176		951		1,090		1,043				-		-		2,337		1,175		4,260		3,084		2,133		1,043

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(3,135)		1,725		1,410		1,158		1,512		1,132		714				-		-		3,135		1,410		4,516		3,358		1,846		714

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(658)		362		296		243		317		238		150				-		-		658		296		948		705		388		150

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (2,477)		$   1,363		$   1,114		$   915		$   1,195		$   894		$   564				$   -		$   -		$   2,477		$   1,114		$   3,568		$   2,653		$   1,458		$   564

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   13,606		$   12,543		$   10,263		$   20,409		$   15,958		$   25,177				$   26,149		$   26,149		$   26,149		$   12,543		$   71,807		$   61,544		$   41,135		$   25,177

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		7.09%		7.12%		6.70%		6.19%		6.23%		5.81%				7.10%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   22,291		$   14,539		$   7,891		$   7,775		$   12,809		$   12,771				$   36,830		$   36,830		$   36,830		$   14,539		$   41,246		$   33,355		$   25,580		$   12,771

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		107.79%		109.09%		108.06%		107.56%		111.04%		110.56%				108.30%		108.30%		108.30%		109.09%		109.67%		110.05%		110.80%		110.56%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   354,373		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000				$   -		$   -		$   354,373		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   76,072		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000				$   -		$   -		$   76,072		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (9,987)		$   5,160		$   4,827		$   3,492		$   5,525		$   5,548		$   5,666				$   -		$   -		$   9,987		$   4,827		$   20,231		$   16,739		$   11,214		$   5,666

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(2,558)		1,575		983		1,947		703		7,651		159				-		-		2,558		983		10,460		8,513		7,810		159

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(5)		3		2		2,517		2		2,047		13				-		-		5		2		4,579		2,062		2,060		13

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(2,625)		1,320		1,305		1,441		1,447		1,402		1,401				-		-		2,625		1,305		5,691		4,250		2,803		1,401

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(161)		64		97		118		49		106		70				-		-		161		97		343		225		176		70

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(755)		318		437		436		551		406		400				-		-		755		437		1,793		1,357		806		400

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(2,124)		1,151		973		1,156		1,223		1,721		577				-		-		2,124		973		4,677		3,521		2,298		577

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(5,665)		2,853		2,812		3,151		3,270		3,635		2,448				-		-		5,665		2,812		12,504		9,353		6,083		2,448

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(1,769)		735		1,034		911		1,554		(3,691)		3,072				-		-		1,769		1,034		1,846		935		(619)		3,072

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(331)		177		154		(336)		327		(1,204)		644				-		-		331		154		(569)		(233)		(560)		644

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (1,438)		$   558		$   880		$   1,247		$   1,227		$   (2,487)		$   2,428				$   -		$   -		$   1,438		$   880		$   2,415		$   1,168		$   (59)		$   2,428

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   581,838		$   449,795		$   466,835		$   550,186		$   539,116		$   518,640				$   257,908								$   518,640

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   410,180		$   385,355		$   184,431		$   244,061		$   313,897		$   289,484				$   795,535								$   289,484

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		5.09%		5.04%		5.51%		5.06%		4.86%		4.81%				5.07%								Not Available

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.51%		0.93%		0.77%		1.12%		-2.75%		2.40%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.38%		0.79%		1.06%		0.88%		-1.85%		1.90%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		56.70%		55.26%		58.23%		52.44%		59.16%		47.86%		43.11%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (201,046)		$   101,651		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   -		$   -		$   201,046		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(8,076)		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		-		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(66,007)		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		-		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(76,811)		38,441		38,370		38,982		38,446		39,776		32,089				-		-		76,811		38,370		149,293		110,311		71,865		32,089

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(16,038)		7,834		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				-		-		16,038		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(16,779)		8,388		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				-		-		16,779		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(47,048)		26,588		20,460		20,590		16,791		33,781		13,676				-		-		47,048		20,460		84,838		64,248		47,457		13,676

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(156,676)		81,251		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				-		-		156,676		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(102,301)		50,968		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				-		-		102,301		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(23,492)		12,064		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				-		-		23,492		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (78,809)		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (39,905)		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (42,587)		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   0.92		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   2.81		$   1.86		$   0.93		$   0.70

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		47,366,296		47,501,150		47,514,653		39,432,021		37,966,781				-		-		-		47,366,296		43,141,859		41,672,792		38,703,449		37,966,781

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				-		-		-		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				-		-		-		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   42.01		$   47.25		$   54.35		$   58.10		$   59.05				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   42.01		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   50.20		$   47.90				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   47.90		$   47.90

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		387,800		375,773		382,622		253,413		235,964				-		-		-		387,800		312,388		291,061		244,914		235,964

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		69.32%		19.59%		19.75%		19.77%		25.72%		24.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.59%		22.11%		23.06%		25.25%		24.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.95%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		386.70%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072				-		-		-		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		328		332		317		308		290				-		-		-		328		332		317		308		290

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		9		8		8		7		7				-		-		-		9		8		8		7		7

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		22		22		23		22		21				-		-		-		22		22		23		22		21

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		64		72		67		68		67				-		-		-		64		72		67		68		67

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457				-		-		-		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		114		125		125		126		97				-		-		-		114		125		125		126		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (112,401)		$   112,401		$   111,749		$   110,470		$   82,723		$   73,267				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   112,401		$   378,209		$   266,460		$   155,990		$   73,267

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(9,043)		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				-		-		-		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(156)		156		195		204		179		322				-		-		-		156		900		705		501		322

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(3,150)		3,150		1,964		1,581		723		716				-		-		-		3,150		4,984		3,020		1,439		716

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		(179)		179		155		72		-		-				-		-		-		179		227		72		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(124,929)		124,929		122,749		121,119		89,946		79,512				-		-		-		124,929		413,326		290,577		169,458		79,512



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(21,684)		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				-		-		-		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(3,850)		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				-		-		-		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(25,534)		25,534		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711				-		-		-		25,534		69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(99,395)		99,395		99,554		99,038		75,999		68,801				-		-		-		99,395		343,392		243,838		144,800		68,801

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(3,408)		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		-		-		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(95,987)		95,987		95,893		96,943		66,889		67,000				-		-		-		95,987		326,725		230,832		133,889		67,000



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(11,646)		11,646		12,597		12,690		10,613		10,228				-		-		-		11,646		46,128		33,531		20,841		10,228

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(13,828)		13,828		11,089		13,413		14,890		11,900				-		-		-		13,828		51,292		40,203		26,790		11,900

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(768)		768		810		777		697		719				-		-		-		768		3,003		2,193		1,416		719

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		(66)		66		1		48		(123)		37				-		-		-		66		(37)		(38)		(86)		37

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(4,463)		4,463		5,973		3,243		5,230		3,580				-		-		-		4,463		18,026		12,053		8,810		3,580

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(30,771)		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		-		-		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(38,370)		38,370		38,982		38,446		39,776		32,089				-		-		-		38,370		149,293		110,311		71,865		32,089

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(8,204)		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				-		-		-		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(8,391)		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				-		-		-		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(911)		911		1,174		1,248		1,045		549				-		-		-		911		4,016		2,842		1,594		549

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(1,741)		1,741		1,633		1,453		1,256		1,229				-		-		-		1,741		5,571		3,938		2,485		1,229

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(3,132)		3,132		3,650		2,676		2,252		934				-		-		-		3,132		9,512		5,862		3,186		934

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(2,057)		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				-		-		-		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(12,619)		12,619		13,136		11,138		10,837		10,129				-		-		-		12,619		45,240		32,104		20,966		10,129

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(75,425)		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				-		-		-		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(51,333)		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				-		-		-		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(11,428)		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				-		-		-		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (39,905)		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (130,166)		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.21%		2.21%		3.14%		2.83%		2.47%		1.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.21%		2.56%		2.34%		2.02%		1.52%

		Calculations		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.35%		5.35%		7.02%		6.67%		7.17%		4.11%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.35%		5.26%		5.02%		4.67%		3.38%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.17%		0.12%		0.48%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.21%		0.23%		0.31%		0.12%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.37%		1.36%		1.87%		1.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.53%		1.60%		1.77%		1.66%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.09%		1.07%		1.07%		1.47%		1.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.09%		1.22%		1.28%		1.42%		1.37%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		2.49%		2.51%		2.93%		2.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		2.69%		2.77%		2.95%		2.99%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.42%		1.44%		1.46%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.47%		1.49%		1.53%		1.62%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.26%		22.26%		13.88%		24.32%		20.52%		22.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.26%		20.11%		23.23%		21.94%		22.42%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   144,801		$   172,036		$   158,453		$   151,539		$   123,945

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		712,199		507,491		470,804		273,170		210,930

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		7,371		10,812		11,558		11,558		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,234,435		1,192,423		1,162,570		1,153,703		848,585

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		15,157		14,455		35,929		44,769		32,227

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		112,070		111,298		130,179		137,249		111,135



		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		5,756,358		5,660,457		5,543,306		5,380,515		5,051,986

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		2,472,271		2,588,832		2,711,460		2,812,510		818,587

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		253,710		262,625		274,752		297,509		319,598

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		8,482,339		8,511,914		8,529,518		8,490,534		6,190,171

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(28,659)		(28,819)		(28,116)		(31,532)		(26,200)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		8,453,680		8,483,095		8,501,402		8,459,002		6,163,971



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		-		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		GL		Total other real estate owned		-		-		-		16,871		16,753		17,067		15,275		15,894



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		167,437		145,410		145,885		144,484		116,381

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		104,597		104,096		103,588		103,059		80,007

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		33,295		35,126		38,217		40,240		28,677

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		97,497		88,397		93,009		98,324		70,001

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,753,173		$   2,520,016		$   2,333,992		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		7,047,702		7,129,297		6,847,371		6,405,173		4,578,265

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		9,800,875		9,649,313		9,181,363		8,761,593		6,446,165

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		4,259		20,384		14,071		11,002		23,270

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		151,454		151,774		656,831		862,136		555,535

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		89,529		89,187		88,986		88,646		85,881

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		18,834		19,487		18,740		18,716		9,255

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		95,740		57,023		64,026		76,708		33,778

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		10,160,691		9,987,168		10,024,017		9,818,801		7,153,884



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		49,126		49,015		49,012		49,012		39,820

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,053,190		1,051,584		1,050,752		1,049,283		559,040

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		412,005		377,135		338,350		301,656		296,366

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		(1,178)		(4,826)		(16,576)		(12,571)		(10,823)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(17,559)		(16,561)		(16,561)		(15,484)		(15,459)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		1,495,584		1,456,347		1,404,977		1,371,896		868,944

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		556,865		562,123		560,333		558,325		221,075

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		7,292,944		7,390,642		7,607,259		7,366,957		5,242,951

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		11,423,677		11,307,980		11,204,504		8,529,035		7,823,451

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		1,478,462		1,428,341		1,395,479		974,494		849,346
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.63%		90.43%		90.48%		90.35%		92.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.74%		4.90%		4.55%		2.70%		2.85%

		Calculations		Time Depostis in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.10%		0.11%		0.11%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.83%		11.66%		11.59%		11.85%		11.91%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		81.36%		83.33%		83.74%		85.33%		85.23%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,437,431		$   2,550,736		$   2,675,598		$   2,769,860		$   789,746

		Manual		Covered Loans		-		-		-		34,840		38,096		35,862		42,650		28,841



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,596		$   9,112		$   7,475		$   7,085		$   9,171

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		-		-		-		261		424		216		187		6,723



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.09%		26.12%		25.42%		26.89%		28.98%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.77%		17.38%		17.50%		18.24%		21.03%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.30%		27.82%		27.35%		27.11%		29.91%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.15%		4.15%		4.49%		4.92%		4.46%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.68%		24.54%		25.24%		22.84%		15.61%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,046,117		$   9,910,658		$   9,941,251		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.56%		97.36%		92.36%		90.11%		90.65%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,193,789		$   8,211,193		$   8,218,904		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (8,594,409)		$   (28,803)		$   (36,485)		$   31,914		$   2,326,477		$   57,509

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		112,070		(772)		18,881		7,070		(26,114)		86,307

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		-		-		253,710		8,915		12,127		22,757		22,089		8,648

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		-		-		34,840		3,256		(2,234)		6,788		(13,809)		1,311

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		16,295		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		(2,056,918)		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (8,193,789)		$   (17,404)		$   (7,711)		$   68,529		$   268,020		$   153,775				$   (8,211,193)		$   (8,211,193)		$   (8,211,193)		$   (17,404)		$   482,613		$   490,324		$   421,795		$   153,775

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		-0.85%		-0.38%		3.36%		18.35%		10.81%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		-0.85%		8.48%		11.49%		14.83%		10.81%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   28,819		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		-		-		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		-		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				-		-		-		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		-		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				-		-		-		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		-		3,568		2,958		5,511		3,778		1,392				-		-		-		3,568		13,639		10,681		5,170		1,392



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (2,004)		$   2,004		$   2,489		$   6,121		$   3,744		$   1,449				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,004		$   13,803		$   11,314		$   5,193		$   1,449

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(25)		25		7		265		20		-				-		-		-		25		292		285		20		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(1,253)		1,253		169		27		-		142				-		-		-		1,253		338		169		142		142

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(20)		20		76		293		204		198				-		-		-		20		771		695		402		198

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		(1,893)		1,893		1,465		923		839		962				-		-		-		1,893		4,189		2,724		1,801		962

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		(184)		184		224		483		910		121				-		-		-		184		1,738		1,514		1,031		121

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(5,379)		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				-		-		-		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(1,065)		1,065		927		939		1,247		656				-		-		-		1,065		3,769		2,842		1,903		656

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(1)		1		3		1		2		114				-		-		-		1		120		117		116		114

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(4)		4		7		134		11		24				-		-		-		4		176		169		35		24

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(104)		104		91		44		29		182				-		-		-		104		346		255		211		182

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		(164)		164		137		178		117		67				-		-		-		164		499		362		184		67

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		(473)		473		307		1,305		533		437				-		-		-		473		2,582		2,275		970		437

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(1,811)		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				-		-		-		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (3,568)		$   3,568		$   2,958		$   5,511		$   3,778		$   1,392				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,568		$   13,639		$   10,681		$   5,170		$   1,392



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		-		-		-		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940				-		-		-		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-				-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171				-		-		-		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		-		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723				-		-		-		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		-		-		-		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497				-		-		-		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.14%		0.26%		0.23%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.18%		0.20%		0.16%		0.09%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.21%		0.44%		0.26%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.27%		0.29%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,382,907		$   1,316,359		$   1,422,152		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		676,563		671,198		641,830		672,155		631,504

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		1,894,937		1,814,529		1,804,265		1,640,411		1,636,654

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		1,365,482		1,403,000		1,275,201		1,245,370		1,080,028

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		436,469		455,371		399,858		375,722		316,363

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   327,972		$   372,686		$   413,365		$   397,517		$   64,612

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		239,413		227,900		219,882		268,443		48,940

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		1,280,515		1,337,859		1,399,174		1,428,490		465,870

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		597,735		623,199		649,352		679,205		236,453

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		26,636		27,188		29,687		38,855		2,712

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,710,879		$   1,689,045		$   1,835,517		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		915,976		899,098		861,712		940,598		680,444

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		3,175,452		3,152,388		3,203,439		3,068,901		2,102,524

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		2,216,927		2,288,824		2,199,305		2,222,084		1,636,079

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		463,105		482,559		429,545		414,577		319,075

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,482,339		$   8,511,914		$   8,529,518		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   116		$   256		$   180		$   38		$   39

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		142		145		384		150		176

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		2,954		2,863		3,817		4,531		4,606

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		8,240		6,043		6,558		6,299		6,547

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		11		16		4		5		7

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,463		$   9,323		$   10,943		$   11,023		$   11,375

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   138		$   138		$   208		$   330		$   224

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		2		2		6		30		7

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		450		426		306		196		2,127

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		832		1,119		742		709		838

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		63		69		92		102		93

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,485		$   1,754		$   1,354		$   1,367		$   3,289

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,948		$   11,077		$   12,297		$   12,390		$   14,664
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   540,646		$   542,164		$   550,020		$   545,902		$   557,625

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		587,622		523,101		645,612		660,495		673,591

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		2,372,115		2,408,128		2,289,584		2,211,703		2,050,717

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		2,088,813		2,047,688		1,939,518		1,820,884		1,676,308

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		87,785		59,054		40,041		52,069		17,499

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		32,949		35,118		41,125		38,150		39,795

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		46,428		45,204		37,406		51,305		36,444

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		7		7

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   80,682		$   90,775		$   54,840		$   55,183		$   3,808

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		84,904		84,617		132,454		139,683		97,448

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		677,718		656,289		463,307		449,317		243,730

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		1,428,353		1,586,377		1,828,090		1,908,143		367,997

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		90,391		63,613		133,653		135,281		20,012

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		38,599		30,448		35,676		45,095		33,705

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		71,618		76,713		63,440		79,808		51,887

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		6		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   253,310		$   262,625		$   270,056		$   295,312		$   318,696

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		902

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   31,291		$   28,755		$   15,074		$   203		$   9				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   31,291		$   11,100		$   5,150		$   107		$   9

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		467,379		373,068		283,604		151,332		147,481				-		-		-		467,379		240,740		196,145		151,691		147,481

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		10,221		10,961		11,557		254		-				-		-		-		10,221		5,739		3,979		128

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		1,186,896		1,138,981		1,117,517		839,772		777,310				-		-		-		1,186,896		969,825		912,820		808,714		777,310

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		24,136		29,962		31,641		26,626		48,455				-		-		-		24,136		34,113		35,512		37,480		48,455

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		14,532		18,494		36,067		42,384		34,654				-		-		-		14,532		32,884		37,733		38,662		34,654

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		101,521		129,664		151,396		141,875		138,129				-		-		-		101,521		140,273		143,848		140,012		138,129

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		5,867,037		5,819,684		5,703,921		5,198,301		4,902,082				-		-		-		5,867,037		5,415,757		5,277,108		5,051,742		4,902,082

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		2,359,280		2,402,610		2,499,393		1,107,184		842,509				-		-		-		2,359,280		1,712,924		1,483,029		974,846		842,509

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		257,661		268,568		287,859		310,594		325,113				-		-		-		257,661		297,850		307,718		317,813		325,113

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,319,954		$   10,220,747		$   10,138,029		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,319,954		$   8,861,205		$   8,403,042		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,545,043		$   2,570,783		$   2,320,851		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,545,043		$   2,164,171		$   2,027,145		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		1,553,988		1,546,939		1,567,111		1,311,952		1,337,718				-		-		-		1,553,988		1,441,849		1,406,434		1,324,764		1,337,718

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		2,677,015		2,590,194		2,440,086		1,950,601		1,970,571				-		-		-		2,677,015		2,240,115		2,122,138		1,960,531		1,970,571

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		399,089		401,836		423,449		295,326		278,080				-		-		-		399,089		350,214		332,817		286,750		278,080

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		767,405		776,556		744,145		475,965		422,771				-		-		-		767,405		606,210		548,805		449,515		422,771

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		1,124,733		1,055,973		978,842		585,632		593,635				-		-		-		1,124,733		805,267		720,781		589,611		593,635

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		510,301		510,663		487,686		14,132		-				-		-		-		510,301		255,162		169,059		7,105		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		9,577,574		9,452,944		8,962,170		6,607,518		6,383,513				-		-		-		9,577,574		7,862,988		7,327,179		6,496,134		6,383,513

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		15,879		14,670		12,529		14,762		20,909				-		-		-		15,879		15,692		16,036		17,819		20,909

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		6,257		101,337		513,460		703,177		371,556				-		-		-		6,257		421,891		529,917		538,282		371,556

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		145,473		145,494		145,513		86,302		75,553				-		-		-		145,473		113,496		102,713		80,957		75,553

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		89,343		89,135		88,801		86,085		85,701				-		-		-		89,343		87,444		86,874		85,894		85,701

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		256,952		350,636		760,303		890,326		553,719				-		-		-		256,952		638,523		735,540		722,952		553,719

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9,834,526		$   9,803,580		$   9,722,473		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9,834,526		$   8,501,511		$   8,062,719		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.61%		3.58%		7.82%		11.87%		7.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.61%		7.51%		9.12%		10.01%		7.98%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		4,992,789		4,913,022		5,561,978		5,053,582		3,904,827

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.86%		58.00%		65.21%		59.52%		63.08%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.90%		4.73%		4.81%		4.64%		4.60%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		854,882		768,655		1,174,296		976,991		846,104

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		2,025,582		1,981,418		2,210,606		1,951,152		1,486,528

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		2,112,325		2,162,949		2,177,076		2,125,439		1,572,195



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		3,489,550		3,557,543		2,967,540		3,436,952		2,285,344

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		41.14%		42.00%		34.79%		40.48%		36.92%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.33%		5.27%		4.96%		5.00%		4.79%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		264,287		234,532		201,209		218,666		206,778

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.29%		5.40%		5.37%		5.38%		5.10%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		349,241		370,349		266,316		220,618		158,220

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.15%		5.96%		5.62%		5.55%		5.30%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		613,528		604,881		467,525		439,284		364,998

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.78%		5.74%		5.51%		5.46%		5.19%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   (179)		$   179		$   155		$   72		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   179		$   227		$   72		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		(3,099)		3,099		1,906		1,520		723		716				-		-		-		3,099		4,865		2,959		1,439		716

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		(51)		51		58		61		-		-				-		-		-		51		119		61		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(9,043)		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				-		-		-		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		197		247		258		226		408				-		-		-		197		1,139		892		634		408

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(1,152)		1,152		1,618		1,566		1,315		1,210				-		-		-		1,152		5,709		4,091		2,525		1,210

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		77,322		73,594		73,178		63,908		58,771				-		-		-		77,322		269,451		195,857		122,679		58,771

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		33,011		35,413		34,692		16,130		11,762				-		-		-		33,011		97,997		62,584		27,892		11,762

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		1,933		2,151		2,059		2,267		2,424				-		-		-		1,933		8,901		6,750		4,691		2,424

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (13,524)		$   125,987		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   125,987		$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   (2,883)		$   2,883		$   4,077		$   3,656		$   2,652		$   1,444				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,883		$   11,829		$   7,752		$   4,096		$   1,444



				Interest Expense

				Deposits

		All Zeroes		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		(2,109)		2,109		1,736		1,142		1,142		953				-		-		-		2,109		4,973		3,237		2,095		953

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(9,047)		9,047		7,991		5,885		3,953		3,526				-		-		-		9,047		21,355		13,364		7,479		3,526

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(77)		77		83		82		54		47				-		-		-		77		266		183		101		47

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(2,312)		2,312		1,880		1,827		907		668				-		-		-		2,312		5,282		3,402		1,575		668

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(5,018)		5,018		3,978		3,643		1,670		1,578				-		-		-		5,018		10,869		6,891		3,248		1,578

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		(3,121)		3,121		3,190		3,051		68		-				-		-		-		3,121		6,309		3,119		68		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		(21,684)		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				-		-		-		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		(11)		11		5		4		5		9				-		-		-		11		23		18		14		9

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(44)		44		568		2,745		3,383		1,457				-		-		-		44		8,153		7,585		4,840		1,457

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(2,227)		2,227		2,222		2,180		1,320		1,134				-		-		-		2,227		6,856		4,634		2,454		1,134

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(1,568)		1,568		1,542		1,522		1,445		1,339				-		-		-		1,568		5,848		4,306		2,784		1,339

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(3,850)		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				-		-		-		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (25,534)		$   25,534		$   23,195		$   22,081		$   13,947		$   10,711				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,534		$   69,934		$   46,739		$   24,658		$   10,711



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   12,010		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.32%		2.14%		1.89%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.32%		2.05%		1.87%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.69%		2.03%		2.13%		1.92%		1.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.69%		2.02%		2.02%		1.91%		1.97%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.02%		2.10%		2.09%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.02%		2.07%		2.05%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.09%		3.03%		3.12%		3.02%		2.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.09%		2.99%		2.98%		2.87%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.31%		3.27%		3.24%		3.40%		3.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.31%		3.34%		3.36%		3.41%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.60%		4.95%		4.10%		3.72%		3.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.60%		4.07%		3.80%		3.64%		3.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.34%		5.02%		5.09%		4.93%		4.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.34%		4.98%		4.96%		4.90%		4.86%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.67%		5.85%		5.51%		5.84%		5.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.67%		5.72%		5.64%		5.77%		5.66%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.04%		3.18%		2.84%		2.93%		3.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.04%		2.99%		2.93%		2.98%		3.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%



				Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Noninterest-bearing deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.45%		0.29%		0.35%		0.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.34%		0.31%		0.32%		0.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.22%		0.96%		0.81%		0.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		0.95%		0.84%		0.77%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.22%		0.96%		0.97%		0.76%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.22%		0.87%		0.83%		0.71%		0.64%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.81%		1.49%		1.48%		1.14%		1.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.81%		1.35%		1.28%		1.11%		1.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.48%		2.48%		2.48%		1.93%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.48%		2.47%		2.47%		1.93%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.92%		0.79%		0.69%		0.47%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.92%		0.62%		0.55%		0.45%		0.43%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.14%		0.13%		0.14%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.15%		0.15%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.85%		2.22%		2.12%		1.93%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.85%		1.93%		1.91%		1.81%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.21%		6.06%		5.94%		6.13%		6.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.21%		6.04%		6.03%		6.11%		6.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.12%		6.86%		6.80%		6.73%		6.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.12%		6.69%		6.63%		6.54%		6.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.08%		4.91%		3.37%		2.77%		2.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.08%		3.27%		3.01%		2.82%		2.89%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Funding(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.90%		3.87%		3.88%		3.91%		3.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.90%		3.89%		3.89%		3.91%		3.89%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

				(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.84%		4.65%		4.64%		4.53%		4.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.84%		4.58%		4.55%		4.49%		4.44%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.22%		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.22%		4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.83%		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.83%		3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.94%		104.26%		104.27%		104.28%		104.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.94%		104.23%		104.22%		104.18%		104.01%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		13.29%		0.46%		3.95%		4.26%		-45.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.09%		4.00%		4.15%		4.55%		4.92%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (39,905)		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(2,057)		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				-		-		-		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		2,005		962		5,457		-				-		-		-		-		8,424		6,419		5,457		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		(245)		245		754		229		-		-				-		-		-		245		983		229		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		-		-		89		(89)		882		-		-		-				-		-		-		(89)		882		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		(919)		919		250		4		196		583				-		-		-		919		1,033		783		779		583

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		450		(450)		(810)		377		(4,192)		(298)				-		-		-		(450)		(4,923)		(4,113)		(4,490)		(298)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		(2,682)		2,682		4,078		1,848		19,852		1,120				-		-		-		2,682		26,898		22,820		20,972		1,120



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		(1,717)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,717)



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (42,587)		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				0		0		0		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18 and 1Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.





				Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (13,524)		$   125,987		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   125,987		$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498

		Other Table		Accretion income		-		-		(2,883)		2,883		4,077		3,656		2,652		1,444				-		-		-		2,883		11,829		7,752		4,096		1,444

		Total		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		-		-		(10,641)		123,104		119,751		118,542		88,238		79,054				-		-		-		123,104		405,585		285,834		167,292		79,054

		Other Table		Interest expense		-		-		(25,534)		25,534		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711				-		-		-		25,534		69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711

		Total		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   -		$   -		$   14,893		$   97,570		$   96,556		$   96,461		$   74,291		$   68,343				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   97,570		$   335,651		$   239,095		$   142,634		$   68,343



		Calculations		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.22%		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.22%		4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%

		Calculations		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.83%		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.83%		3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (75,425)		$   75,425		$   75,810		$   72,353		$   86,386		$   59,098				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   75,425		$   293,647		$   217,837		$   145,484		$   59,098

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		2,057		(2,057)		(997)		(276)		(18,391)		(835)				-		-		-		(2,057)		(20,499)		(19,502)		(19,226)		(835)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		(2,005)		(962)		(5,457)		-				-		-		-		-		(8,424)		(6,419)		(5,457)

				Restructuring charge		-		-		245		(245)		(754)		(229)		-		-				-		-		-		(245)		(983)		(229)

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		-		-		(89)		89		(882)		-		-		-				-		-		-		89		(882)		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		919		(919)		(250)		(4)		(196)		(583)				-		-		-		(919)		(1,033)		(783)		(779)		(583)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (72,293)		$   72,293		$   70,922		$   70,882		$   62,342		$   57,680				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   72,293		$   261,826		$   190,904		$   120,022		$   57,680



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (99,395)		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(30,771)		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		-		-		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (130,166)		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   30,771		$   118,412		$   87,942		$   57,771		$   26,464

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   131,224		$   131,103		$   130,288		$   108,250		$   96,251				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   131,224		$   465,892		$   334,789		$   204,501		$   96,251

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Loss (gain) on securities		-		-		-		(66)		(1)		(48)		123		(37)				-		-		-		(66)		37		38		86		(37)

		Manual		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   131,158		$   131,102		$   130,240		$   108,373		$   96,214				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   131,158		$   465,929		$   334,827		$   204,587		$   96,214



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.95%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		386.70%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513				-		-		-		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562				-		-		-		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				-		-		-		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   14,356		$   85,039		$   84,399		$   84,041		$   61,759		$   55,359				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   85,039		$   285,558		$   201,159		$   117,118		$   55,359

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		1,350		2,058		1,603		1,229		766		888				-		-		-		2,058		4,486		2,883		1,654		888

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		16,401		14,370		15,784		16,524		13,287		13,099				-		-		-		14,370		58,694		42,910		26,386		13,099

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		10,438		27,932		25,882		26,120		26,646		22,068				-		-		-		27,932		100,716		74,834		48,714		22,068

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		923		7,281		7,080		7,871		5,684		5,477				-		-		-		7,281		26,112		19,032		11,161		5,477

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		799		7,592		7,522		7,589		5,611		6,304				-		-		-		7,592		27,026		19,504		11,915		6,304

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		3,504		16,956		17,310		13,461		29,937		11,080				-		-		-		16,956		71,788		54,478		41,017		11,080

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		15,664		59,761		57,794		55,041		67,878		44,929				-		-		-		59,761		225,642		167,848		112,807		44,929

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		13,743		37,590		40,786		44,295		6,402		22,641				-		-		-		37,590		114,124		73,338		29,043		22,641

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		2,653		8,775		5,493		11,156		1,716		5,242				-		-		-		8,775		23,607		18,114		6,958		5,242

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   11,090		$   28,815		$   35,293		$   33,139		$   4,686		$   17,399				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   28,815		$   90,517		$   55,224		$   22,085		$   17,399

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Calc consistent with prior quarters but due to high EOP Total Assets Consolidated this value is coming out looking high
		

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		$   10,870,270		$   10,642,786		$   10,488,271		$   10,239,834		$   7,170,783				$   2,717,568		$   3,623,423		$   5,435,135		$   10,870,270		$   9,635,419		$   9,299,629		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		50.93%		60.12%		57.69%		54.73%		90.45%		65.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		60.12%		65.55%		68.77%		78.61%		65.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.54%		0.59%		0.63%		0.52%		0.74%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.54%		0.61%		0.62%		0.61%		0.74%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.23%		2.15%		2.08%		2.66%		2.54%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.23%		2.34%		2.41%		2.61%		2.54%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.57%		1.46%		2.14%		1.80%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.69%		1.73%		1.80%		2.00%		1.80%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.08%		1.32%		1.25%		0.18%		0.98%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.08%		0.94%		0.79%		0.51%		0.98%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (5,753)		$   5,753		$   7,873		$   5,544		$   5,046		$   4,997				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,753		$   23,460		$   15,587		$   10,043		$   4,997

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(136)		136		(1)		122		246		217				-		-		-		136		584		585		463		217

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(14,290)		14,290		10,689		12,097		13,889		11,585				-		-		-		14,290		48,260		37,571		25,474		11,585

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(8,207)		8,207		10,802		10,061		10,864		7,742				-		-		-		8,207		39,469		28,667		18,606		7,742

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(766)		766		684		618		545		593				-		-		-		766		2,440		1,756		1,138		593

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(330)		330		306		347		383		389				-		-		-		330		1,425		1,119		772		389

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(2,114)		2,114		1,661		1,828		1,778		1,731				-		-		-		2,114		6,998		5,337		3,509		1,731

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(11,417)		11,417		13,453		12,854		13,570		10,455				-		-		-		11,417		50,332		36,879		24,025		10,455

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(8,490)		8,490		5,110		4,665		5,119		5,910				-		-		-		8,490		20,804		15,694		11,029		5,910

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,613)		1,613		1,073		943		1,075		1,244				-		-		-		1,613		4,335		3,262		2,319		1,244

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,877)		$   6,877		$   4,037		$   3,722		$   4,044		$   4,666				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,877		$   16,469		$   12,432		$   8,710		$   4,666

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		355,998		413,717		479,066		522,097		356,051				355,998		355,998		355,998		355,998		1,770,931		1,357,214		878,148		356,051

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.73%		4.97%		4.75%		4.59%		4.32%				4.73%								Not Available

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   200,931		$   119,159		$   162,417		$   228,734		$   153,251				$   -								$   119,159

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		81.00%		84.18%		86.90%		89.59%		85.25%				81.00%								69.59%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		31.80%		32.28%		30.88%		33.51%		37.78%				31.80%								25.77%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.18%		3.06%		3.00%		2.94%		2.62%				3.18%								2.39%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		141		142		134		124		107				-								142

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2,525		$   2,914		$   3,575		$   4,210		$   3,328

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   48.77		$   28.43		$   27.78		$   32.61		$   43.61



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (2,690)		$   2,690		$   2,438		$   2,469		$   2,326		$   1,855				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,690		$   9,088		$   6,650		$   4,181		$   1,855

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(379)		379		386		503		735		397				-		-		-		379		2,021		1,635		1,132		397

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(161)		161		145		136		128		138				-		-		-		161		547		402		266		138

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1)		1		-		2		-		-				-		-		-		1		2		2		-		-

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(30)		30		29		30		30		33				-		-		-		30		122		93		63		33

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(68)		68		62		69		55		52				-		-		-		68		238		176		107		52

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(260)		260		236		237		213		223				-		-		-		260		909		673		436		223

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(2,809)		2,809		2,588		2,735		2,848		2,029				-		-		-		2,809		10,200		7,612		4,877		2,029

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(590)		590		544		574		598		426				-		-		-		590		2,142		1,598		1,024		426

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (2,219)		$   2,219		$   2,044		$   2,161		$   2,250		$   1,603				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,219		$   8,058		$   6,014		$   3,853		$   1,603

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,115,601		$   1,184,289		$   1,217,123		$   1,225,947		$   887,712				$   1,115,601		$   1,115,601		$   1,115,601		$   1,115,601		$   4,515,071		$   3,330,782		$   2,113,659		$   887,712

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.84%		5.77%		5.66%		5.62%		5.25%				5.84%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		4,414		4,349		4,868		5,167		3,816				4,414		4,414		4,414		4,414		18,200		13,851		8,983		3,816

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		89		89		89		92		83				-		-		-		89		89		89		92		83

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		20		18		16		16		17				20		20		20		20		17		16		16		17
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (1,086)		$   1,086		$   1,352		$   1,459		$   1,320		$   924				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,086		$   5,055		$   3,703		$   2,244		$   924

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(231)		231		112		41		447		537				-		-		-		231		1,137		1,025		984		537

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(1,730)		1,730		1,094		1,045		1,349		1,370				-		-		-		1,730		4,858		3,764		2,719		1,370

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(765)		765		712		682		736		740				-		-		-		765		2,870		2,158		1,476		740

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(59)		59		63		58		55		58				-		-		-		59		234		171		113		58

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(2)		2		-		1		9		9				-		-		-		2		19		19		18		9

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(349)		349		401		210		290		236				-		-		-		349		1,137		736		526		236

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(1,175)		1,175		1,176		951		1,090		1,043				-		-		-		1,175		4,260		3,084		2,133		1,043

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(1,410)		1,410		1,158		1,512		1,132		714				-		-		-		1,410		4,516		3,358		1,846		714

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(296)		296		243		317		238		150				-		-		-		296		948		705		388		150

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (1,114)		$   1,114		$   915		$   1,195		$   894		$   564				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,114		$   3,568		$   2,653		$   1,458		$   564

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,543		$   10,263		$   20,409		$   15,958		$   25,177				$   12,543		$   12,543		$   12,543		$   12,543		$   71,807		$   61,544		$   41,135		$   25,177

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.12%		6.70%		6.19%		6.23%		5.81%				7.12%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   14,539		$   7,891		$   7,775		$   12,809		$   12,771				$   14,539		$   14,539		$   14,539		$   14,539		$   41,246		$   33,355		$   25,580		$   12,771

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		109.09%		108.06%		107.56%		111.04%		110.56%				109.09%		109.09%		109.09%		109.09%		109.67%		110.05%		110.80%		110.56%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (4,827)		$   4,827		$   3,492		$   5,525		$   5,548		$   5,666				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,827		$   20,231		$   16,739		$   11,214		$   5,666

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(983)		983		1,947		703		7,651		159				-		-		-		983		10,460		8,513		7,810		159

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(2)		2		2,517		2		2,047		13				-		-		-		2		4,579		2,062		2,060		13

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,305)		1,305		1,441		1,447		1,402		1,401				-		-		-		1,305		5,691		4,250		2,803		1,401

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(97)		97		118		49		106		70				-		-		-		97		343		225		176		70

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(437)		437		436		551		406		400				-		-		-		437		1,793		1,357		806		400

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(973)		973		1,156		1,223		1,721		577				-		-		-		973		4,677		3,521		2,298		577

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(2,812)		2,812		3,151		3,270		3,635		2,448				-		-		-		2,812		12,504		9,353		6,083		2,448

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(1,034)		1,034		911		1,554		(3,691)		3,072				-		-		-		1,034		1,846		935		(619)		3,072

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(154)		154		(336)		327		(1,204)		644				-		-		-		154		(569)		(233)		(560)		644

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (880)		$   880		$   1,247		$   1,227		$   (2,487)		$   2,428				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   880		$   2,415		$   1,168		$   (59)		$   2,428

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   449,795		$   466,835		$   550,186		$   539,116		$   518,640				$   112,449								$   518,640

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   385,355		$   184,431		$   244,061		$   313,897		$   289,484				$   385,355								$   289,484

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.04%		5.51%		5.06%		4.86%		4.81%				5.04%								Not Available

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.93%		0.77%		1.12%		-2.75%		2.40%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.79%		1.06%		0.88%		-1.85%		1.90%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		58.23%		58.23%		52.44%		59.16%		47.86%		43.11%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		-		-		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		-		-		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		38,370		38,982		38,446		39,776		32,089				-		-		-		38,370		149,293		110,311		71,865		32,089

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				-		-		-		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				-		-		-		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		20,460		20,590		16,791		33,781		13,676				-		-		-		20,460		84,838		64,248		47,457		13,676

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				-		-		-		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				-		-		-		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				-		-		-		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   0.92		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.25		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   2.81		$   1.86		$   0.93		$   0.70		$   2.00		$   1.76		$   1.21		$   0.59

		Manual		Diluted		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		47,501,150		47,514,653		39,432,021		37,966,781		37,238,564		37,225,418		37,162,810		35,664,420				43,141,859		41,672,792		38,703,449		37,966,781		36,828,219		36,689,934		36,417,754		35,664,420

		Manual		Diluted		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Manual		Period end number of shares		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   47.25		$   54.35		$   58.10		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50				$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   50.20		$   47.90		$   44.75		$   41.05		$   42.60		$   41.60				$   29.97		$   45.15		$   47.90		$   47.90		$   41.05		$   41.05		$   41.60		$   41.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10				$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10

		Manual		Average daily volume		375,773		382,622		253,413		235,964		206,178		168,911		169,617		242,982				312,388		291,061		244,914		235,964		196,717		193,555		205,998		242,982

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634				$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		19.75%		19.77%		25.72%		24.71%		22.41%		25.68%		27.81%		27.27%				22.11%		23.06%		25.25%		24.71%		25.73%		26.90%		27.55%		27.27%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%

		GL		Average assets		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		GL		Average common equity		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%				4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039				1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		332		317		308		290		279		272		268		252				332		317		308		290		279		272		268		252

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		8		8		7		7		8		8		8		8				8		8		7		7		8		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		22		23		22		21		20		23		23		20				22		23		22		21		20		23		23		20

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		72		67		68		67		68		62		56		50				72		67		68		67		68		62		56		50

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369				1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829				$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829

		Manual		Branch locations		125		125		126		97		97		97		97		97				125		125		126		97		97		97		97		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169				$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   111,749		$   110,470		$   82,723		$   73,267		$   73,440		$   70,462		$   65,464		$   61,521				$   378,209		$   266,460		$   155,990		$   73,267		$   270,887		$   197,447		$   126,985		$   61,521

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		195		204		179		322		372		392		401		416				900		705		501		322		1,581		1,209		817		416

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		1,964		1,581		723		716		655		406		351		313				4,984		3,020		1,439		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		155		72		-		-		-		-		-		-				227		72		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		122,749		121,119		89,946		79,512		79,564		76,322		71,411		67,050				413,326		290,577		169,458		79,512		294,347		214,783		138,461		67,050



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total interest expense		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460



		GL		Net interest income		99,554		99,038		75,999		68,801		69,523		66,855		63,157		60,590				343,392		243,838		144,800		68,801		260,125		190,602		123,747		60,590

		GL		Provision for loan losses		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		95,893		96,943		66,889		67,000		66,987		65,068		60,952		58,754				326,725		230,832		133,889		67,000		251,761		184,774		119,706		58,754



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		12,597		12,690		10,613		10,228		10,340		10,535		10,616		10,563				46,128		33,531		20,841		10,228		42,054		31,714		21,179		10,563

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		11,089		13,413		14,890		11,900		10,037		13,340		13,943		11,215				51,292		40,203		26,790		11,900		48,535		38,498		25,158		11,215

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		810		777		697		719		735		699		729		709				3,003		2,193		1,416		719		2,872		2,137		1,438		709

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		1		48		(123)		37		-		-		37		-				(37)		(38)		(86)		37		37		37		37		-

		GL		Other noninterest income		5,973		3,243		5,230		3,580		2,451		2,425		2,864		3,219				18,026		12,053		8,810		3,580		10,959		8,508		6,083		3,219

		GL		Total noninterest income		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		38,982		38,446		39,776		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				149,293		110,311		71,865		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		1,174		1,248		1,045		549		614		1,347		599		933				4,016		2,842		1,594		549		3,493		2,879		1,532		933

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		1,633		1,453		1,256		1,229		1,519		1,247		1,259		1,106				5,571		3,938		2,485		1,229		5,131		3,612		2,365		1,106

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		3,650		2,676		2,252		934		942		941		1,013		1,036				9,512		5,862		3,186		934		3,932		2,990		2,049		1,036

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		997		276		18,391		835		421		92		-		402				20,499		19,502		19,226		835		915		494		402		402

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		13,136		11,138		10,837		10,129		12,105		14,471		10,562		9,373				45,240		32,104		20,966		10,129		46,511		34,406		19,935		9,373

		GL		Total noninterest expense		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093



		GL		Income before income tax expense		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		GL		Income tax expense		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		GL		Net income		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		3.14%		2.83%		2.47%		1.52%		2.35%		2.90%		3.17%		3.26%				2.56%		2.34%		2.02%		1.52%		2.91%		3.11%		3.21%		3.26%

		Calculations		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		7.02%		6.67%		7.17%		4.11%		6.02%		7.50%		8.02%		8.45%				6.39%		6.11%		5.68%		4.11%		7.48%		7.98%		8.23%		8.45%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.17%		0.12%		0.48%		0.12%		0.16%		0.17%		0.16%		0.16%				0.21%		0.23%		0.31%		0.12%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.37%		1.36%		1.87%		1.66%		1.56%		1.73%		1.63%		1.63%				1.53%		1.60%		1.77%		1.66%		1.64%		1.67%		1.63%		1.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		1.07%		1.07%		1.47%		1.37%		1.20%		1.44%		1.58%		1.51%				1.22%		1.28%		1.42%		1.37%		1.42%		1.51%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.49%		2.51%		2.93%		2.99%		2.97%		3.11%		3.09%		3.07%				2.69%		2.77%		2.95%		2.99%		3.06%		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.42%		1.44%		1.46%		1.62%		1.77%		1.67%		1.51%		1.57%				1.47%		1.49%		1.53%		1.62%		1.63%		1.58%		1.54%		1.57%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		13.88%		24.32%		20.52%		22.42%		70.69%		28.77%		30.88%		32.56%				20.11%		23.23%		21.94%		22.42%		40.82%		30.81%		31.70%		32.56%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   172,036		$   158,453		$   151,539		$   123,945		$   139,313		$   131,071		$   139,500		$   127,164

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		507,491		470,804		273,170		210,930		191,345		112,844		137,811		232,045

				Time deposits in other banks		10,812		11,558		11,558		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		1,192,423		1,162,570		1,153,703		848,585		810,873		819,593		818,693		830,765

		GL		Other investments		14,455		35,929		44,769		32,227		42,270		47,977		42,495		35,950

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		111,298		130,179		137,249		111,135		197,442		137,392		146,766		105,637



		Manual		Loans		5,660,457		5,543,306		5,380,515		5,051,986		4,856,514		4,574,678		4,230,228		3,785,480

		Manual		Purchased loans		2,588,832		2,711,460		2,812,510		818,587		861,595		917,126		950,499		1,006,935

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		262,625		274,752		297,509		319,598		328,246		465,218		490,114		529,099

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		8,511,914		8,529,518		8,490,534		6,190,171		6,046,355		5,957,022		5,670,841		5,321,514

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(28,819)		(28,116)		(31,532)		(26,200)		(25,791)		(25,966)		(25,101)		(25,250)

		GL		Loans, net		8,483,095		8,501,402		8,459,002		6,163,971		6,020,564		5,931,056		5,645,740		5,296,264



		GL		Other real estate owned		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		GL		Total other real estate owned		16,753		17,067		15,275		15,894		17,475		19,337		22,813		22,134



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		145,410		145,885		144,484		116,381		117,738		119,458		121,108		121,610

		GL		Goodwill		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		35,126		38,217		40,240		28,677		28,320		39,365		41,124		41,505

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		104,096		103,588		103,059		80,007		79,641		79,241		78,834		78,442

		GL		Other assets		88,397		93,009		98,324		70,001		72,194		72,517		62,064		61,417

		GL		Total assets		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   2,520,016		$   2,333,992		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900		$   1,777,141		$   1,718,022		$   1,672,918		$   1,654,723

		GL		Interest-bearing		7,129,297		6,847,371		6,405,173		4,578,265		4,848,704		4,177,482		4,120,479		3,987,646

		GL		Total deposits		9,649,313		9,181,363		8,761,593		6,446,165		6,625,845		5,895,504		5,793,397		5,642,369

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		20,384		14,071		11,002		23,270		30,638		14,156		18,400		40,415

		GL		Other borrowings		151,774		656,831		862,136		555,535		250,554		808,572		679,591		525,669

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		89,187		88,986		88,646		85,881		85,550		85,220		84,889		84,559

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		19,487		18,740		18,716		9,255		8,803		8,190		7,992		6,489

		GL		Other liabilities		57,023		64,026		76,708		33,778		50,334		36,257		30,907		37,139

		GL		Total liabilities		9,987,168		10,024,017		9,818,801		7,153,884		7,051,724		6,847,899		6,615,176		6,336,640



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		49,015		49,012		49,012		39,820		38,735		38,706		38,698		38,603

		GL		Capital stock		1,051,584		1,050,752		1,049,283		559,040		508,404		506,779		505,803		503,543

		GL		Retained earnings		377,135		338,350		301,656		296,366		273,119		267,694		251,259		231,894

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		(4,826)		(16,576)		(12,571)		(10,823)		(1,280)		3,241		1,421		(1,209)

		GL		Treasury stock		(16,561)		(16,561)		(15,484)		(15,459)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,615)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		1,456,347		1,404,977		1,371,896		868,944		804,479		801,921		782,682		758,216

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Intangible assets		562,123		560,333		558,325		221,075		139,028		139,969		140,910		141,923

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		7,390,642		7,607,259		7,366,957		5,242,951		5,215,446		5,085,430		4,903,359		4,638,289

		Other Table		Average assets		11,307,980		11,204,504		8,529,035		7,823,451		7,777,996		7,461,367		7,152,024		6,915,965

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		1,428,341		1,395,479		974,494		849,346		812,264		796,856		774,664		695,830
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		90.43%		90.48%		90.35%		92.15%		92.77%		92.48%		92.14%		91.98%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		4.90%		4.55%		2.70%		2.85%		2.63%		1.60%		2.02%		3.56%

		Calculations		Time Depostis in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.10%		0.11%		0.11%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		11.66%		11.59%		11.85%		11.91%		11.71%		12.26%		12.63%		13.28%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		83.33%		83.74%		85.33%		85.23%		85.67%		86.14%		85.34%		83.16%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   2,550,736		$   2,675,598		$   2,769,860		$   789,746		$   831,443		$   885,256		$   916,802		$   970,211

		Manual		Covered Loans		38,096		35,862		42,650		28,841		30,152		31,870		33,697		36,724



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   9,112		$   7,475		$   7,085		$   9,171		$   8,824		$   9,704		$   11,115		$   11,453

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		424		216		187		6,723		187		242		215		215



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		26.12%		25.42%		26.89%		28.98%		26.82%		29.14%		28.88%		29.33%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		17.38%		17.50%		18.24%		21.03%		22.16%		20.57%		20.31%		20.54%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		27.82%		27.35%		27.11%		29.91%		31.49%		28.18%		28.44%		27.96%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		4.15%		4.49%		4.92%		4.46%		4.10%		4.67%		4.82%		4.93%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		24.54%		25.24%		22.84%		15.61%		15.42%		17.44%		17.55%		17.25%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   9,910,658		$   9,941,251		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851		$   6,992,587		$   6,803,452		$   6,576,277		$   6,293,012

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		97.36%		92.36%		90.11%		90.65%		94.76%		86.65%		88.10%		89.66%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   8,211,193		$   8,218,904		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732		$   5,687,957		$   5,459,934		$   5,147,030		$   4,755,691



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (36,485)		$   31,914		$   2,326,477		$   57,509		$   149,383		$   276,807		$   390,456		$   56,901

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		18,881		7,070		(26,114)		86,307		(60,050)		9,374		(41,129)		287

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		12,127		22,757		22,089		8,648		136,972		24,896		38,985		39,215

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		(2,234)		6,788		(13,809)		1,311		1,718		1,827		3,027		21,436

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		16,295		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		(2,056,918)

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(89,807)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(19,327)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (7,711)		$   68,529		$   268,020		$   153,775		$   138,216		$   312,904		$   391,339		$   98,512				$   482,613		$   490,324		$   421,795		$   153,775		$   940,971		$   802,755		$   489,851		$   98,512

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-0.38%		3.36%		18.35%		10.81%		10.13%		24.32%		32.92%		8.50%				8.48%		11.49%		14.83%		10.81%		20.29%		23.08%		21.12%		8.50%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920				$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836



		Manual		Charge-offs		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102

		Manual		Recoveries		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		2,958		5,511		3,778		1,392		2,711		922		2,354		506				13,639		10,681		5,170		1,392		6,493		3,782		2,860		506



		Manual		Ending balance		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250				$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%				0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%				129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   2,489		$   6,121		$   3,744		$   1,449		$   954		$   1,091		$   701		$   104				$   13,803		$   11,314		$   5,193		$   1,449		$   2,850		$   1,896		$   805		$   104

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		7		265		20		-		-		1		41		53				292		285		20		-		95		95		94		53

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		169		27		-		142		440		18		386		9				338		169		142		142		853		413		395		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		76		293		204		198		120		852		963		216				771		695		402		198		2,151		2,031		1,179		216

		Manual		Consumer installment		1,465		923		839		962		696		320		438		164				4,189		2,724		1,801		962		1,618		922		602		164

		Manual		Purchased loans		224		483		910		121		1,428		161		755		556				1,738		1,514		1,031		121		2,900		1,472		1,311		556

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		927		939		1,247		656		571		409		221		69				3,769		2,842		1,903		656		1,270		699		290		69

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		3		1		2		114		2		126		98		20				120		117		116		114		246		244		118		20

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		7		134		11		24		28		26		121		9				176		169		35		24		184		156		130		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		91		44		29		182		47		56		73		61				346		255		211		182		237		190		134		61

		Manual		Consumer installment		137		178		117		67		38		17		44		17				499		362		184		67		116		78		61		17

		Manual		Purchased loans		307		1,305		533		437		241		887		373		420				2,582		2,275		970		437		1,921		1,680		793		420

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   2,958		$   5,511		$   3,778		$   1,392		$   2,711		$   922		$   2,354		$   506				$   13,639		$   10,681		$   5,170		$   1,392		$   6,493		$   3,782		$   2,860		$   506



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281				$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606				24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		4,696		2,197		-		-		915		918		-				-		4,696		2,197		-		-		915		918		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466				7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668				9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933				4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954				$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%				0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.14%		0.26%		0.23%		0.09%		0.18%		0.06%		0.17%		0.04%				0.18%		0.20%		0.16%		0.09%		0.12%		0.09%		0.11%		0.04%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.21%		0.44%		0.26%		0.14%		0.13%		0.15%		0.20%		0.04%				0.27%		0.29%		0.20%		0.14%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.04%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%				0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%				0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%				13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%				2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%				29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,316,359		$   1,422,152		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437		$   1,362,508		$   1,307,209		$   1,218,633		$   1,061,599

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		671,198		641,830		672,155		631,504		624,595		550,189		486,858		415,029

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		1,814,529		1,804,265		1,640,411		1,636,654		1,535,439		1,558,882		1,519,002		1,458,110

		Manual		Real estate - residential		1,403,000		1,275,201		1,245,370		1,080,028		1,009,461		969,289		857,069		726,795

		Manual		Consumer installment		455,371		399,858		375,722		316,363		309,194		183,314		147,505		115,919

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   372,686		$   413,365		$   397,517		$   64,612		$   74,378		$   80,895		$   87,612		$   89,897

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		227,900		219,882		268,443		48,940		65,513		68,583		73,567		82,378

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		1,337,859		1,399,174		1,428,490		465,870		468,246		500,169		510,312		538,046

		Manual		Real estate - residential		623,199		649,352		679,205		236,453		250,539		264,312		275,504		292,911

		Manual		Consumer installment		27,188		29,687		38,855		2,712		2,919		3,167		3,504		3,703

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,689,045		$   1,835,517		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049		$   1,436,886		$   1,388,104		$   1,306,245		$   1,151,496

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		899,098		861,712		940,598		680,444		690,108		618,772		560,425		497,407

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		3,152,388		3,203,439		3,068,901		2,102,524		2,003,685		2,059,051		2,029,314		1,996,156

		Manual		Real estate - residential		2,288,824		2,199,305		2,222,084		1,636,079		1,588,246		1,698,819		1,622,687		1,548,805

		Manual		Consumer installment		482,559		429,545		414,577		319,075		312,113		186,481		151,009		119,622

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total loans		$   8,511,914		$   8,529,518		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171		$   6,046,355		$   5,957,022		$   5,670,841		$   5,321,514



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   256		$   180		$   38		$   39		$   41		$   44		$   40		$   42

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		145		384		150		176		417		424		429		435

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		2,863		3,817		4,531		4,606		4,680		4,769		4,859		3,944

		Manual		Real estate - residential		6,043		6,558		6,299		6,547		6,199		7,209		6,829		9,220

		Manual		Consumer installment		16		4		5		7		5		6		12		18

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   9,323		$   10,943		$   11,023		$   11,375		$   11,342		$   12,452		$   12,169		$   13,659

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   138		$   208		$   330		$   224		$   120		$   129		$   136		$   142

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		2		6		30		7		34		34		34		34

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		426		306		196		2,127		204		210		192		1,617

		Manual		Real estate - residential		1,119		742		709		838		1,508		1,212		1,975		998

		Manual		Consumer installment		69		92		102		93		98		130		133		129

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   1,754		$   1,354		$   1,367		$   3,289		$   1,964		$   1,715		$   2,470		$   2,920

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   11,077		$   12,297		$   12,390		$   14,664		$   13,306		$   14,167		$   14,639		$   16,579
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   542,164		$   550,020		$   545,902		$   557,625		$   554,979		$   510,262		$   490,514		$   420,814

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		523,101		645,612		660,495		673,591		688,481		692,217		631,141		587,180

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		2,408,128		2,289,584		2,211,703		2,050,717		2,033,979		2,003,173		1,875,308		1,718,749

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		2,047,688		1,939,518		1,820,884		1,676,308		1,487,781		1,277,969		1,147,786		958,623

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		59,054		40,041		52,069		17,499		16,996		14,977		15,386		20,889

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		35,118		41,125		38,150		39,795		30,075		36,143		32,871		37,298

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		45,204		37,406		51,305		36,444		44,216		39,930		37,116		41,821

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		7		7		7		7		106		106

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   90,775		$   54,840		$   55,183		$   3,808		$   3,964		$   4,039		$   5,959		$   6,017

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		84,617		132,454		139,683		97,448		101,098		107,097		39,391		38,179

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		656,289		463,307		449,317		243,730		259,872		275,855		327,449		365,434

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		1,586,377		1,828,090		1,908,143		367,997		385,080		411,776		459,903		476,954

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		63,613		133,653		135,281		20,012		19,736		19,859		22,058		22,081

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		30,448		35,676		45,095		33,705		37,121		50,696		41,869		43,450

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		76,713		63,440		79,808		51,887		54,724		47,804		53,870		54,820

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   262,625		$   270,056		$   295,312		$   318,696		$   327,342		$   464,303		$   489,196		$   528,181

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		4,696		2,197		902		904		915		918		918

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   28,755		$   15,074		$   203		$   9		$   3		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   11,100		$   5,150		$   107		$   9		$   1		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		373,068		283,604		151,332		147,481		184,287		109,266		121,810		147,385				240,740		196,145		151,691		147,481		140,702		126,014		134,527		147,385

				Time deposits in other banks		10,961		11,557		254		-		-		-		-		-				5,739		3,979		128		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		1,138,981		1,117,517		839,772		777,310		759,253		760,907		766,375		759,850				969,825		912,820		808,714		777,310		761,593		762,381		763,130		759,850

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		29,962		31,641		26,626		48,455		58,858		60,862		63,210		65,374				34,113		35,512		37,480		48,455		62,055		63,132		64,286		65,374

		GL		Other investments		18,494		36,067		42,384		34,654		32,706		42,687		37,375		37,392				32,884		37,733		38,662		34,654		37,541		39,171		37,383		37,392

		GL		Loans held for sale		129,664		151,396		141,875		138,129		138,468		126,798		110,933		77,617				140,273		143,848		140,012		138,129		113,657		105,296		94,368		77,617

		Manual		Loans		5,819,684		5,703,921		5,198,301		4,902,082		4,692,997		4,379,082		3,994,213		3,678,149				5,415,757		5,277,108		5,051,742		4,902,082		4,188,378		4,018,597		3,838,324		3,678,149

		Manual		Purchased loans		2,402,610		2,499,393		1,107,184		842,509		888,854		937,595		973,521		1,034,983				1,712,924		1,483,029		974,846		842,509		958,738		982,033		1,004,252		1,034,983

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		268,568		287,859		310,594		325,113		446,677		475,742		516,949		547,057				297,850		307,718		317,813		325,113		496,844		513,750		530,480		547,057

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   10,220,747		$   10,138,029		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742		$   7,202,103		$   6,892,939		$   6,584,386		$   6,347,807				$   8,861,205		$   8,403,042		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742		$   6,759,509		$   6,610,374		$   6,466,750		$   6,347,807



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   2,570,783		$   2,320,851		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738		$   1,805,996		$   1,654,467		$   1,615,001		$   1,604,495				$   2,164,171		$   2,027,145		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738		$   1,670,499		$   1,624,837		$   1,609,777		$   1,604,495

		GL		NOW accounts		1,546,939		1,567,111		1,311,952		1,337,718		1,301,628		1,201,151		1,154,364		1,169,567				1,441,849		1,406,434		1,324,764		1,337,718		1,207,024		1,175,143		1,161,924		1,169,567

		GL		MMDA		2,590,194		2,440,086		1,950,601		1,970,571		1,964,437		1,682,306		1,621,487		1,486,972				2,240,115		2,122,138		1,960,531		1,970,571		1,690,091		1,597,637		1,554,601		1,486,972

		GL		Savings accounts		401,836		423,449		295,326		278,080		273,979		278,991		278,666		268,741				350,214		332,817		286,750		278,080		275,119		275,504		273,731		268,741

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		776,556		744,145		475,965		422,771		433,303		437,641		441,556		444,195				606,210		548,805		449,515		422,771		439,140		441,107		442,868		444,195

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,055,973		978,842		585,632		593,635		592,916		582,598		560,320		517,354				805,267		720,781		589,611		593,635		563,557		553,663		538,956		517,354

		GL		Brokered CDs		510,663		487,686		14,132		-		-		-		-		-				255,162		169,059		7,105		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		9,452,944		8,962,170		6,607,518		6,383,513		6,372,259		5,837,154		5,671,394		5,491,324				7,862,988		7,327,179		6,496,134		6,383,513		5,845,430		5,667,891		5,581,857		5,491,324

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		14,670		12,529		14,762		20,909		25,970		19,414		27,088		42,589				15,692		16,036		17,819		20,909		28,694		29,612		34,796		42,589

		GL		FHLB advances		101,337		513,460		703,177		371,556		369,076		608,413		483,583		525,583				421,891		529,917		538,282		371,556		496,541		539,496		504,467		525,583

		GL		Other borrowings		145,494		145,513		86,302		75,553		75,571		75,590		75,625		47,738				113,496		102,713		80,957		75,553		68,726		66,420		61,758		47,738

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		89,135		88,801		86,085		85,701		85,372		85,040		84,710		84,379				87,444		86,874		85,894		85,701		84,878		84,712		84,545		84,379

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		350,636		760,303		890,326		553,719		555,989		788,457		671,006		700,289				638,523		735,540		722,952		553,719		678,839		720,240		685,566		700,289

		GL		Total Funding		$   9,803,580		$   9,722,473		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232		$   6,928,248		$   6,625,611		$   6,342,400		$   6,191,613				$   8,501,511		$   8,062,719		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232		$   6,524,269		$   6,388,131		$   6,267,423		$   6,191,613



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		3.58%		7.82%		11.87%		7.98%		8.02%		11.90%		10.58%		11.31%				7.51%		9.12%		10.01%		7.98%		10.40%		11.27%		10.94%		11.31%



		Manual		Total FRC		4,915,616		5,561,978		5,053,582		3,904,827		3,867,251		3,672,766		3,514,992		3,312,470

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		58.01%		65.21%		59.52%		63.08%		63.96%		61.65%		61.98%		62.25%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.73%		4.81%		4.64%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%		4.55%		4.56%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		768,655		1,174,296		976,991		846,104		818,981		813,727		798,974		750,150

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		1,981,418		2,210,606		1,951,152		1,486,528		1,454,465		1,407,594		1,342,929		1,315,947

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		2,165,543		2,177,076		2,125,439		1,572,195		1,593,805		1,451,446		1,373,089		1,246,373



		Manual		Total VRC		3,557,543		2,967,540		3,436,952		2,285,344		2,179,104		2,284,256		2,155,849		2,009,043

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		41.99%		34.79%		40.48%		36.92%		36.04%		38.35%		38.02%		37.75%

		Manual		VRC Yield		5.27%		4.96%		5.00%		4.79%		4.62%		4.50%		4.49%		4.38%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		234,532		201,209		218,666		206,778		245,387		268,655		332,658		309,063

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		5.40%		5.37%		5.38%		5.10%		4.79%		4.72%		4.52%		4.32%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		370,349		266,316		220,618		158,220		174,426		140,542		195,112		204,634

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		5.96%		5.62%		5.55%		5.30%		5.03%		4.77%		4.65%		4.63%

		Manual		Total Production		604,881		467,525		439,284		364,998		419,813		409,197		527,770		513,697

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		5.74%		5.51%		5.46%		5.19%		4.89%		4.74%		4.57%		4.44%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   155		$   72		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   227		$   72		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		1,906		1,520		723		716		655		406		351		313				4,865		2,959		1,439		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

				Time deposits in other banks		58		61		-		-		-		-		-		-				119		61		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		247		258		226		408		572		603		617		640				1,139		892		634		408		2,432		1,860		1,257		640

		GL		Loans held for sale		1,618		1,566		1,315		1,210		1,380		1,131		1,058		653				5,709		4,091		2,525		1,210		4,222		2,842		1,711		653

		Manual		Loans (TE)		73,594		73,178		63,908		58,771		57,193		53,394		47,255		43,157				269,451		195,857		122,679		58,771		200,999		143,806		90,412		43,157

		Manual		Purchased loans		35,413		34,692		16,130		11,762		13,150		14,048		14,765		15,173				97,997		62,584		27,892		11,762		57,136		43,986		29,938		15,173

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		2,151		2,059		2,267		2,424		3,531		3,491		3,786		3,832				8,901		6,750		4,691		2,424		14,640		11,109		7,618		3,832

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   4,077		$   3,656		$   2,652		$   1,444		$   2,183		$   2,725		$   2,896		$   2,810				$   11,829		$   7,752		$   4,096		$   1,444		$   10,614		$   8,431		$   5,706		$   2,810



				Interest Expense

				Deposits

		All Zeroes		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		NOW accounts		1,736		1,142		1,142		953		811		600		520		497				4,973		3,237		2,095		953		2,428		1,617		1,017		497

		GL		MMDA		7,991		5,885		3,953		3,526		3,288		2,316		2,008		1,538				21,355		13,364		7,479		3,526		9,150		5,862		3,546		1,538

		GL		Savings accounts		83		82		54		47		46		47		45		43				266		183		101		47		181		135		88		43

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		1,880		1,827		907		668		702		684		636		562				5,282		3,402		1,575		668		2,584		1,882		1,198		562

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		3,978		3,643		1,670		1,578		1,551		1,489		1,371		1,123				10,869		6,891		3,248		1,578		5,534		3,983		2,494		1,123

		GL		Brokered CDs		3,190		3,051		68		-		-		-		-		-				6,309		3,119		68		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		5		4		5		9		12		11		13		20				23		18		14		9		56		44		33		20

		GL		FHLB advances		568		2,745		3,383		1,457		1,180		1,849		1,238		907				8,153		7,585		4,840		1,457		5,174		3,994		2,145		907

		GL		Other borrowings		2,222		2,180		1,320		1,134		1,144		1,183		1,158		559				6,856		4,634		2,454		1,134		4,044		2,900		1,717		559

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		1,542		1,522		1,445		1,339		1,307		1,288		1,265		1,211				5,848		4,306		2,784		1,339		5,071		3,764		2,476		1,211

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total Funding		$   23,195		$   22,081		$   13,947		$   10,711		$   10,041		$   9,467		$   8,254		$   6,460				$   69,934		$   46,739		$   24,658		$   10,711		$   34,222		$   24,181		$   14,714		$   6,460



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		2.14%		1.89%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				2.05%		1.87%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		2.03%		2.13%		1.92%		1.97%		1.41%		1.47%		1.16%		0.86%				2.02%		2.02%		1.91%		1.97%		1.23%		1.14%		1.00%		0.86%

				Time deposits in other banks		2.10%		2.09%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				2.07%		2.05%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		3.03%		3.12%		3.02%		2.72%		2.66%		2.64%		2.72%		2.56%				2.99%		2.98%		2.87%		2.72%		2.65%		2.64%		2.64%		2.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		3.27%		3.24%		3.40%		3.41%		3.86%		3.93%		3.92%		3.97%				3.34%		3.36%		3.41%		3.41%		3.92%		3.94%		3.94%		3.97%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		4.95%		4.10%		3.72%		3.55%		3.95%		3.54%		3.83%		3.41%				4.07%		3.80%		3.64%		3.55%		3.71%		3.61%		3.66%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		5.02%		5.09%		4.93%		4.86%		4.84%		4.84%		4.75%		4.76%				4.98%		4.96%		4.90%		4.86%		4.80%		4.78%		4.75%		4.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		5.85%		5.51%		5.84%		5.66%		5.87%		5.94%		6.08%		5.95%				5.72%		5.64%		5.77%		5.66%		5.96%		5.99%		6.01%		5.95%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		3.18%		2.84%		2.93%		3.02%		3.14%		2.91%		2.94%		2.84%				2.99%		2.93%		2.98%		3.02%		2.95%		2.89%		2.90%		2.84%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%



				Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Noninterest-bearing deposits		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		0.45%		0.29%		0.35%		0.29%		0.25%		0.20%		0.18%		0.17%				0.34%		0.31%		0.32%		0.29%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		1.22%		0.96%		0.81%		0.73%		0.66%		0.55%		0.50%		0.42%				0.95%		0.84%		0.77%		0.73%		0.54%		0.49%		0.46%		0.42%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%				0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		0.96%		0.97%		0.76%		0.64%		0.64%		0.62%		0.58%		0.51%				0.87%		0.83%		0.71%		0.64%		0.59%		0.57%		0.55%		0.51%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1.49%		1.48%		1.14%		1.08%		1.04%		1.01%		0.98%		0.88%				1.35%		1.28%		1.11%		1.08%		0.98%		0.96%		0.93%		0.88%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		2.48%		2.48%		1.93%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				2.47%		2.47%		1.93%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Deposits		0.79%		0.69%		0.47%		0.43%		0.40%		0.35%		0.32%		0.28%				0.62%		0.55%		0.45%		0.43%		0.34%		0.32%		0.30%		0.28%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.14%		0.13%		0.14%		0.17%		0.18%		0.22%		0.19%		0.19%				0.15%		0.15%		0.16%		0.17%		0.20%		0.20%		0.19%		0.19%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		2.22%		2.12%		1.93%		1.59%		1.27%		1.21%		1.03%		0.70%				1.93%		1.91%		1.81%		1.59%		1.04%		0.99%		0.86%		0.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		6.06%		5.94%		6.13%		6.09%		6.01%		6.21%		6.14%		4.75%				6.04%		6.03%		6.11%		6.09%		5.88%		5.84%		5.61%		4.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		6.86%		6.80%		6.73%		6.34%		6.07%		6.01%		5.99%		5.82%				6.69%		6.63%		6.54%		6.34%		5.97%		5.94%		5.91%		5.82%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		4.91%		3.37%		2.77%		2.89%		2.60%		2.18%		2.20%		1.56%				3.27%		3.01%		2.82%		2.89%		2.11%		1.99%		1.87%		1.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Funding(2)		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		3.87%		3.88%		3.91%		3.89%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.96%				3.89%		3.89%		3.91%		3.89%		3.94%		3.93%		3.95%		3.96%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(3)		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21% for 2018 and 35% for 2017.

				(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

				(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		4.65%		4.64%		4.53%		4.44%		4.37%		4.34%		4.27%		4.20%				4.58%		4.55%		4.49%		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.24%		4.20%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		104.26%		104.27%		104.28%		104.01%		103.95%		104.03%		103.82%		102.52%				104.23%		104.22%		104.18%		104.01%		103.61%		103.48%		103.18%		102.52%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		0.46%		3.95%		4.26%		-45.64%		4.47%		5.70%		6.86%		4.91%				4.00%		4.15%		4.55%		4.92%		4.69%		4.49%		4.38%		3.94%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		997		276		18,391		835		421		92		-		402				20,499		19,502		19,226		835		915		494		402		402

				Executive retirement benefits		2,005		962		5,457		-		-		-		-		-				8,424		6,419		5,457		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		754		229		-		-		-		-		-		-				983		229		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		434		4,729		-		-				-		-		-		-		5,163		4,729		-		-

				Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		882		-		-		-		-		410		-		-				882		-		-		-		410		410		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		250		4		196		583		308		91		570		295				1,033		783		779		583		1,264		956		865		295

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(810)		377		(4,192)		(298)		(567)		(1,863)		(199)		(244)				(4,923)		(4,113)		(4,490)		(298)		(2,873)		(2,306)		(443)		(244)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		4,078		1,848		19,852		1,120		1,052		3,459		371		453				26,898		22,820		20,972		1,120		5,335		4,283		824		453



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		(1,717)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				(1,717)		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60



		Other Table		Average assets		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18 and 4Q18 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.





				Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total interest income (TE)		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568

		Other Table		Accretion income		4,077		3,656		2,652		1,444		2,183		2,725		2,896		2,810				11,829		7,752		4,096		1,444		10,614		8,431		5,706		2,810

		Total		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		119,751		118,542		88,238		79,054		79,395		75,410		70,131		65,758				405,585		285,834		167,292		79,054		290,694		211,299		135,889		65,758

		Other Table		Interest expense		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460

		Total		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   96,556		$   96,461		$   74,291		$   68,343		$   69,354		$   65,943		$   61,877		$   59,298				$   335,651		$   239,095		$   142,634		$   68,343		$   256,472		$   187,118		$   121,175		$   59,298



		Calculations		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Calculations		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   75,810		$   72,353		$   86,386		$   59,098		$   59,337		$   63,767		$   55,739		$   53,093				$   293,647		$   217,837		$   145,484		$   59,098		$   231,936		$   172,599		$   108,832		$   53,093

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		(997)		(276)		(18,391)		(835)		(421)		(92)		-		(402)				(20,499)		(19,502)		(19,226)		(835)		(915)		(494)		(402)		(402)

				Executive retirement benefits		(2,005)		(962)		(5,457)		-		-		-		-		-				(8,424)		(6,419)		(5,457)		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		(754)		(229)		-		-		-		-		-		-				(983)		(229)		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		(434)		(4,729)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(5,163)		(4,729)		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		(882)		-		-		-		-		(410)		-		-				(882)		-		-		-		(410)		(410)		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		(250)		(4)		(196)		(583)		(308)		(91)		(570)		(295)				(1,033)		(783)		(779)		(583)		(1,264)		(956)		(865)		(295)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   70,922		$   70,882		$   62,342		$   57,680		$   58,174		$   58,445		$   55,169		$   52,396				$   261,826		$   190,904		$   120,022		$   57,680		$   224,184		$   166,010		$   107,565		$   52,396



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Other Table		Noninterest income		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   30,470		$   30,171		$   31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				$   118,412		$   87,942		$   57,771		$   26,464		$   104,457		$   80,894		$   53,895		$   25,706

				Total revenue (TE)		$   131,103		$   130,288		$   108,250		$   96,251		$   95,100		$   95,667		$   92,962		$   87,814				$   465,892		$   334,789		$   204,501		$   96,251		$   371,543		$   276,443		$   180,776		$   87,814

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Loss (gain) on securities		(1)		(48)		123		(37)		-		-		(37)		-				37		38		86		(37)		(37)		(37)		(37)		-

		Manual		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   131,102		$   130,240		$   108,373		$   96,214		$   95,556		$   95,667		$   92,925		$   87,814				$   465,929		$   334,827		$   204,587		$   96,214		$   371,962		$   276,406		$   180,739		$   87,814



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216				$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532				503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391				58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293				$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   84,399		$   84,041		$   61,759		$   55,359		$   55,193		$   53,600		$   51,800		$   50,126				$   285,558		$   201,159		$   117,118		$   55,359		$   210,719		$   155,526		$   101,926		$   50,126

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,603		1,229		766		888		2,277		1,037		1,491		1,982				4,486		2,883		1,654		888		6,787		4,510		3,473		1,982

		Manual		Noninterest income		15,784		16,524		13,287		13,099		12,442		13,007		12,954		13,013				58,694		42,910		26,386		13,099		51,416		38,974		25,967		13,013

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		25,882		26,120		26,646		22,068		20,100		20,554		19,359		18,844				100,716		74,834		48,714		22,068		78,857		58,757		38,203		18,844

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		7,080		7,871		5,684		5,477		5,368		5,384		5,427		5,257				26,112		19,032		11,161		5,477		21,436		16,068		10,684		5,257

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		7,522		7,589		5,611		6,304		6,399		6,357		6,378		6,043				27,026		19,504		11,915		6,304		25,177		18,778		12,421		6,043

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		17,310		13,461		29,937		11,080		11,837		14,905		10,209		9,241				71,788		54,478		41,017		11,080		46,192		34,355		19,450		9,241

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		57,794		55,041		67,878		44,929		43,704		47,200		41,373		39,385				225,642		167,848		112,807		44,929		171,662		127,958		80,758		39,385

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		40,786		44,295		6,402		22,641		21,654		18,370		21,890		21,772				114,124		73,338		29,043		22,641		83,686		62,032		43,662		21,772

		Manual		Income tax expense		5,493		11,156		1,716		5,242		18,717		4,850		6,095		6,856				23,607		18,114		6,958		5,242		36,518		17,801		12,951		6,856

		Manual		Net income		$   35,293		$   33,139		$   4,686		$   17,399		$   2,937		$   13,520		$   15,795		$   14,916				$   90,517		$   55,224		$   22,085		$   17,399		$   47,168		$   44,231		$   30,711		$   14,916

		Manual		Average Assets		$   10,642,786		$   10,488,271		$   10,239,834

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Calc consistent with prior quarters but due to high EOP Total Assets Consolidated this value is coming out looking high
		

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		$   7,170,783		$   6,758,086		$   6,733,935		$   6,501,506		$   6,352,447				$   9,635,419		$   8,664,244		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783		$   6,586,494		$   6,529,296		$   6,426,977		$   6,352,447

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		57.69%		54.73%		90.45%		65.63%		64.62%		70.86%		63.89%		62.38%				65.55%		68.77%		78.61%		65.63%		65.49%		65.79%		63.14%		62.38%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.59%		0.63%		0.52%		0.74%		0.73%		0.77%		0.80%		0.83%				0.61%		0.66%		0.61%		0.74%		0.78%		0.80%		0.81%		0.83%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		2.15%		2.08%		2.66%		2.54%		2.57%		2.78%		2.55%		2.51%				2.34%		2.59%		2.61%		2.54%		2.61%		2.62%		2.53%		2.51%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.57%		1.46%		2.14%		1.80%		1.84%		2.01%		1.75%		1.68%				1.73%		1.93%		2.00%		1.80%		1.83%		1.82%		1.72%		1.68%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.32%		1.25%		0.18%		0.98%		0.17%		0.80%		0.97%		0.95%				0.94%		0.85%		0.51%		0.98%		0.72%		0.91%		0.96%		0.95%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   7,873		$   5,544		$   5,046		$   4,997		$   4,876		$   4,265		$   3,470		$   2,976				$   23,460		$   15,587		$   10,043		$   4,997		$   15,587		$   10,711		$   6,446		$   2,976

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(1)		122		246		217		154		262		347		8				584		585		463		217		771		617		355		8

		Manual		Noninterest income		10,689		12,097		13,889		11,585		9,090		12,257		13,053		10,513				48,260		37,571		25,474		11,585		44,913		35,823		23,566		10,513

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		10,802		10,061		10,864		7,742		8,225		9,792		7,763		7,216				39,469		28,667		18,606		7,742		32,996		24,771		14,979		7,216

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		684		618		545		593		533		555		610		519				2,440		1,756		1,138		593		2,217		1,684		1,129		519

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		306		347		383		389		429		425		440		317				1,425		1,119		772		389		1,611		1,182		757		317

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,661		1,828		1,778		1,731		1,230		1,001		888		1,141				6,998		5,337		3,509		1,731		4,260		3,030		2,029		1,141

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		13,453		12,854		13,570		10,455		10,417		11,773		9,701		9,193				50,332		36,879		24,025		10,455		41,084		30,667		18,894		9,193

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		5,110		4,665		5,119		5,910		3,395		4,487		6,475		4,288				20,804		15,694		11,029		5,910		18,645		15,250		10,763		4,288

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,073		943		1,075		1,244		1,189		1,475		2,361		1,501				4,335		3,262		2,319		1,244		6,526		5,337		3,862		1,501

		Manual		Net income		$   4,037		$   3,722		$   4,044		$   4,666		$   2,206		$   3,012		$   4,114		$   2,787				$   16,469		$   12,432		$   8,710		$   4,666		$   12,119		$   9,913		$   6,901		$   2,787

		Manual		Production		413,717		479,066		522,097		356,051		388,353		401,667		400,192		311,813				1,770,931		1,357,214		878,148		356,051		1,502,025		1,113,672		712,005		311,813

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		4.97%		4.75%		4.59%		4.32%		4.06%										4.67%								Not Available

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   119,159		$   162,417		$   228,734		$   153,251		$   119,621		$   158,351		$   174,293		$   146,304				$   119,159								$   119,621

		Manual		Purchase %		84.18%		86.90%		89.59%		85.25%		86.01%		88.77%		89.40%		81.16%				86.73%								69.80%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		32.28%		30.88%		33.51%		37.78%		37.03%		40.36%		35.65%		38.37%				33.37%								29.87%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		3.06%		3.00%		2.94%		2.62%		3.17%		3.30%		3.46%		3.45%				2.92%								2.62%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		142		134		124		107		113		100		85		88				142								113

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   2,914		$   3,575		$   4,210		$   3,328		$   3,437		$   4,017		$   4,708		$   3,543

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		$   28.43		$   27.78		$   32.61		$   43.61		$   19.52		$   30.12		$   48.40		$   31.67



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   2,438		$   2,469		$   2,326		$   1,855		$   1,983		$   1,535		$   1,254		$   1,105				$   9,088		$   6,650		$   4,181		$   1,855		$   5,877		$   3,894		$   2,359		$   1,105

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		27		215		176		(232)				-		-		-		-		186		159		(56)		(232)

		Manual		Noninterest income		386		503		735		397		399		583		438		319				2,021		1,635		1,132		397		1,739		1,340		757		319

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		145		136		128		138		127		129		127		147				547		402		266		138		530		403		274		147

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		2		-		-		1		1		1		1				2		2		-		-		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		29		30		30		33		18		28		25		27				122		93		63		33		98		80		52		27

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		62		69		55		52		26		51		54		32				238		176		107		52		163		137		86		32

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		236		237		213		223		172		209		207		207				909		673		436		223		795		623		414		207

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		2,588		2,735		2,848		2,029		2,183		1,694		1,309		1,449				10,200		7,612		4,877		2,029		6,635		4,452		2,758		1,449

		Manual		Income tax expense		544		574		598		426		763		580		472		507				2,142		1,598		1,024		426		2,322		1,559		979		507

		Manual		Net income		$   2,044		$   2,161		$   2,250		$   1,603		$   1,420		$   1,114		$   837		$   942				$   8,058		$   6,014		$   3,853		$   1,603		$   4,313		$   2,893		$   1,779		$   942

		Manual		Production		$   1,184,289		$   1,217,123		$   1,225,947		$   887,712		$   871,367		$   957,328		$   966,826		$   647,375				$   4,515,071		$   3,330,782		$   2,113,659		$   887,712		$   3,442,896		$   2,571,529		$   1,614,201		$   647,375

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		5.77%		5.66%		5.62%		5.25%		4.98%										5.60%								Not Available						$   -

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		4,349		4,868		5,167		3,816		3,763		4,168		4,184		2,942				18,200		13,851		8,983		3,816		15,057		11,294		7,126		2,942

		Manual		Number of Customers		89		89		92		83		86		85		81		81				89		89		92		83		86		85		81		81

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500				$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		18		16		16		17		16		14		13		16				17		16		16		17		15		14		14		16
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   1,352		$   1,459		$   1,320		$   924		$   971		$   981		$   885		$   907				$   5,055		$   3,703		$   2,244		$   924		$   3,744		$   2,773		$   1,792		$   907

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		112		41		447		537		(209)		(1)		51		48				1,137		1,025		984		537		(111)		98		99		48

		Manual		Noninterest income		1,094		1,045		1,349		1,370		1,614		1,130		1,718		1,815				4,858		3,764		2,719		1,370		6,277		4,663		3,533		1,815

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		712		682		736		740		787		858		890		591				2,870		2,158		1,476		740		3,126		2,339		1,481		591

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		63		58		55		58		56		54		54		51				234		171		113		58		215		159		105		51

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		1		9		9		9		9		2		1				19		19		18		9		21		12		3		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		401		210		290		236		205		63		259		211				1,137		736		526		236		738		533		470		211

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		1,176		951		1,090		1,043		1,057		984		1,205		854				4,260		3,084		2,133		1,043		4,100		3,043		2,059		854

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		1,158		1,512		1,132		714		1,737		1,128		1,347		1,820				4,516		3,358		1,846		714		6,032		4,295		3,167		1,820

		Manual		Income tax expense		243		317		238		150		608		394		472		637				948		705		388		150		2,111		1,503		1,109		637

		Manual		Net income		$   915		$   1,195		$   894		$   564		$   1,129		$   734		$   875		$   1,183				$   3,568		$   2,653		$   1,458		$   564		$   3,921		$   2,792		$   2,058		$   1,183

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   10,263		$   20,409		$   15,958		$   25,177		$   11,690		$   7,234		$   25,006		$   16,322				$   71,807		$   61,544		$   41,135		$   25,177		$   60,252		$   48,562		$   41,328		$   16,322

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		6.70%		6.19%		6.23%		5.81%		5.83%										6.14%								Not Available						$   -

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   7,891		$   7,775		$   12,809		$   12,771		$   15,919		$   9,281		$   18,210		$   18,355				$   41,246		$   33,355		$   25,580		$   12,771		$   61,765		$   45,846		$   36,565		$   18,355

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		108.06%		107.56%		111.04%		110.56%		110.85%		111.55%		110.99%		111.46%				109.67%		110.05%		110.80%		110.56%		111.18%		111.29%		111.23%		111.46%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000				$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000				$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   3,492		$   5,525		$   5,548		$   5,666		$   6,500		$   6,474		$   5,748		$   5,476				$   20,231		$   16,739		$   11,214		$   5,666		$   24,198		$   17,698		$   11,224		$   5,476

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,947		703		7,651		159		287		274		140		30				10,460		8,513		7,810		159		731		444		170		30

		Manual		Noninterest income		2,517		2		2,047		13		18		22		26		46				4,579		2,062		2,060		13		112		94		72		46

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,441		1,447		1,402		1,401		1,268		1,250		993		996				5,691		4,250		2,803		1,401		4,507		3,239		1,989		996

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		118		49		106		70		52		42		54		49				343		225		176		70		197		145		103		49

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		436		551		406		400		364		231		183		184				1,793		1,357		806		400		962		598		367		184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,156		1,223		1,721		577		2,303		2,078		2,023		2,225				4,677		3,521		2,298		577		8,629		6,326		4,248		2,225

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,151		3,270		3,635		2,448		3,987		3,601		3,253		3,454				12,504		9,353		6,083		2,448		14,295		10,308		6,707		3,454

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		911		1,554		(3,691)		3,072		2,244		2,621		2,381		2,038				1,846		935		(619)		3,072		9,284		7,040		4,419		2,038

		Manual		Income tax expense		(336)		327		(1,204)		644		786		843		915		713				(569)		(233)		(560)		644		3,257		2,471		1,628		713

		Manual		Net income		$   1,247		$   1,227		$   (2,487)		$   2,428		$   1,458		$   1,778		$   1,466		$   1,325				$   2,415		$   1,168		$   (59)		$   2,428		$   6,027		$   4,569		$   2,791		$   1,325

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   466,835		$   550,186		$   539,116		$   518,640		$   505,791		$   503,709		$   456,054		$   425,498				$   518,694								$   425,498

		Manual		Production		$   184,431		$   244,061		$   313,897		$   289,484		$   241,736		$   256,929		$   280,643		$   251,585				$   1,031,873								$   251,585

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		5.51%		5.06%		4.86%		4.81%		4.59%										5.01%								Not Available

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.77%		1.12%		-2.75%		2.40%		1.76%		2.06%		2.09%		1.94%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.06%		0.88%		-1.85%		1.90%		1.14%		1.40%		1.29%		1.26%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		52.44%		59.16%		47.86%		43.11%		61.17%		55.43%		56.34%		62.55%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		Manual		Noninterest income		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		38,982		38,446		39,776		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				149,293		110,311		71,865		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		20,590		16,791		33,781		13,676		15,601		18,098		13,433		12,850				84,838		64,248		47,457		13,676		59,982		44,381		26,283		12,850

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		Manual		Income tax expense		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		Manual		Net income		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (77,491)		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   -		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.25		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   1.86		$   0.93		$   0.70		$   2.00		$   1.76		$   1.21		$   0.59

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Other Table		Adjusted Diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		47,514,653		39,432,021		37,966,781		37,238,564		37,225,418		37,162,810		35,664,420				-		41,672,792		38,703,449		37,966,781		36,828,219		36,689,934		36,417,754		35,664,420

		Manual		Diluted		-		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				-		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				-		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   54.35		$   58.10		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50				$   - 0		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   45.15		$   50.20		$   47.90		$   44.75		$   41.05		$   42.60		$   41.60				$   - 0		$   45.15		$   47.90		$   47.90		$   41.05		$   41.05		$   41.60		$   41.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10				$   - 0		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		382,622		253,413		235,964		206,178		168,911		169,617		242,982				-		291,061		244,914		235,964		196,717		193,555		205,998		242,982

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634				$   -		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		76.25%		19.77%		25.72%		24.71%		22.41%		25.68%		27.81%		27.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.06%		25.25%		24.71%		25.73%		26.90%		27.55%		27.27%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		65.66%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		317.16%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   -		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   -		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   -		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		1,432		1,477		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039				-		1,432		1,477		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		317		308		290		279		272		268		252				-		317		308		290		279		272		268		252

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		8		7		7		8		8		8		8				-		8		7		7		8		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		23		22		21		20		23		23		20				-		23		22		21		20		23		23		20

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		67		68		67		68		62		56		50				-		67		68		67		68		62		56		50

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		1,847		1,882		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369				-		1,847		1,882		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829

		Manual		Branch locations		-		125		126		97		97		97		97		97				-		125		126		97		97		97		97		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (266,460)		$   110,470		$   82,723		$   73,267		$   73,440		$   70,462		$   65,464		$   61,521				$   -		$   266,460		$   155,990		$   73,267		$   270,887		$   197,447		$   126,985		$   61,521

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(20,320)		8,792		6,321		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				-		20,320		11,528		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(705)		204		179		322		372		392		401		416				-		705		501		322		1,581		1,209		817		416

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(3,020)		1,581		723		716		655		406		351		313				-		3,020		1,439		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		(72)		72		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		72		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		(290,577)		121,119		89,946		79,512		79,564		76,322		71,411		67,050				-		290,577		169,458		79,512		294,347		214,783		138,461		67,050



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(30,196)		15,630		7,794		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				-		30,196		14,566		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(16,543)		6,451		6,153		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				-		16,543		10,092		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total interest expense		(46,739)		22,081		13,947		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				-		46,739		24,658		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460



		GL		Net interest income		(243,838)		99,038		75,999		68,801		69,523		66,855		63,157		60,590				-		243,838		144,800		68,801		260,125		190,602		123,747		60,590

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(13,006)		2,095		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		13,006		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(230,832)		96,943		66,889		67,000		66,987		65,068		60,952		58,754				-		230,832		133,889		67,000		251,761		184,774		119,706		58,754



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(33,531)		12,690		10,613		10,228		10,340		10,535		10,616		10,563				-		33,531		20,841		10,228		42,054		31,714		21,179		10,563

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(40,203)		13,413		14,890		11,900		10,037		13,340		13,943		11,215				-		40,203		26,790		11,900		48,535		38,498		25,158		11,215

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(2,193)		777		697		719		735		699		729		709				-		2,193		1,416		719		2,872		2,137		1,438		709

		GL		Gain (loss) on sale of securities		38		48		(123)		37		-		-		37		-				-		(38)		(86)		37		37		37		37		-

		GL		Other noninterest income		(12,053)		3,243		5,230		3,580		2,451		2,425		2,864		3,219				-		12,053		8,810		3,580		10,959		8,508		6,083		3,219

		GL		Total noninterest income		(87,942)		30,171		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		87,942		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(110,311)		38,446		39,776		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				-		110,311		71,865		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(21,186)		8,598		6,390		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				-		21,186		12,588		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(22,092)		8,518		6,439		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				-		22,092		13,574		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		(2,842)		1,248		1,045		549		614		1,347		599		933				-		2,842		1,594		549		3,493		2,879		1,532		933

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(3,938)		1,453		1,256		1,229		1,519		1,247		1,259		1,106				-		3,938		2,485		1,229		5,131		3,612		2,365		1,106

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(5,862)		2,676		2,252		934		942		941		1,013		1,036				-		5,862		3,186		934		3,932		2,990		2,049		1,036

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		(19,502)		276		18,391		835		421		92		-		402				-		19,502		19,226		835		915		494		402		402

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(32,104)		11,138		10,837		10,129		12,105		14,471		10,562		9,373				-		32,104		20,966		10,129		46,511		34,406		19,935		9,373

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(217,837)		72,353		86,386		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				-		217,837		145,484		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(100,937)		54,761		11,810		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				-		100,937		46,176		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		GL		Income tax expense		(23,446)		13,317		2,423		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				-		23,446		10,129		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		GL		Net income		$   (77,491)		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (331,780)		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   -		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		2.34%		2.83%		2.47%		1.52%		2.35%		2.90%		3.17%		3.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.34%		2.02%		1.52%		2.91%		3.11%		3.21%		3.26%

		Calculations		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.67%		7.17%		4.11%		6.02%		7.50%		8.02%		8.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.11%		5.68%		4.11%		7.48%		7.98%		8.23%		8.45%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.48%		0.12%		0.16%		0.17%		0.16%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.31%		0.12%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.87%		1.66%		1.56%		1.73%		1.63%		1.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.60%		1.77%		1.66%		1.64%		1.67%		1.63%		1.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		1.47%		1.37%		1.20%		1.44%		1.58%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.28%		1.42%		1.37%		1.42%		1.51%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.51%		2.93%		2.99%		2.97%		3.11%		3.09%		3.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.77%		2.95%		2.99%		3.06%		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.46%		1.62%		1.77%		1.67%		1.51%		1.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.49%		1.53%		1.62%		1.63%		1.58%		1.54%		1.57%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		23.23%		24.32%		20.52%		22.42%		70.69%		28.77%		30.88%		32.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.23%		21.94%		22.42%		40.82%		30.81%		31.70%		32.56%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   158,453		$   151,539		$   123,945		$   139,313		$   131,071		$   139,500		$   127,164

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		470,804		273,170		210,930		191,345		112,844		137,811		232,045

				Time deposits in other banks				11,558		11,558		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		1,162,570		1,153,703		848,585		810,873		819,593		818,693		830,765

		GL		Other investments		-		35,929		44,769		32,227		42,270		47,977		42,495		35,950

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		130,179		137,249		111,135		197,442		137,392		146,766		105,637



		Manual		Loans		-		5,543,306		5,380,515		5,051,986		4,856,514		4,574,678		4,230,228		3,785,480

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		2,711,460		2,812,510		818,587		861,595		917,126		950,499		1,006,935

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		274,752		297,509		319,598		328,246		465,218		490,114		529,099

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		8,529,518		8,490,534		6,190,171		6,046,355		5,957,022		5,670,841		5,321,514

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(28,116)		(31,532)		(26,200)		(25,791)		(25,966)		(25,101)		(25,250)

		GL		Loans, net		-		8,501,402		8,459,002		6,163,971		6,020,564		5,931,056		5,645,740		5,296,264



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		9,375		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		-		7,692		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		GL		Total other real estate owned		-		17,067		15,275		15,894		17,475		19,337		22,813		22,134



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		145,885		144,484		116,381		117,738		119,458		121,108		121,610

		GL		Goodwill		-		505,604		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		54,729		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		38,217		40,240		28,677		28,320		39,365		41,124		41,505

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		103,588		103,059		80,007		79,641		79,241		78,834		78,442

		GL		Other assets		-		93,009		98,324		70,001		72,194		72,517		62,064		61,417

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   2,333,992		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900		$   1,777,141		$   1,718,022		$   1,672,918		$   1,654,723

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		6,847,371		6,405,173		4,578,265		4,848,704		4,177,482		4,120,479		3,987,646

		GL		Total deposits		-		9,181,363		8,761,593		6,446,165		6,625,845		5,895,504		5,793,397		5,642,369

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		14,071		11,002		23,270		30,638		14,156		18,400		40,415

		GL		Other borrowings		-		656,831		862,136		555,535		250,554		808,572		679,591		525,669

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		88,986		88,646		85,881		85,550		85,220		84,889		84,559

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		18,740		18,716		9,255		8,803		8,190		7,992		6,489

		GL		Other liabilities		-		64,026		76,708		33,778		50,334		36,257		30,907		37,139

		GL		Total liabilities		-		10,024,017		9,818,801		7,153,884		7,051,724		6,847,899		6,615,176		6,336,640



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		49,012		49,012		39,820		38,735		38,706		38,698		38,603

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,050,752		1,049,283		559,040		508,404		506,779		505,803		503,543

		GL		Retained earnings		-		338,350		301,656		296,366		273,119		267,694		251,259		231,894

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		(16,576)		(12,571)		(10,823)		(1,280)		3,241		1,421		(1,209)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(16,561)		(15,484)		(15,459)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,615)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		1,404,977		1,371,896		868,944		804,479		801,921		782,682		758,216

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		560,333		558,325		221,075		139,028		139,969		140,910		141,923

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		7,607,259		7,366,957		5,242,951		5,215,446		5,085,430		4,903,359		4,638,289

		Other Table		Average assets		-		11,204,504		8,529,035		7,823,451		7,777,996		7,461,367		7,152,024		6,915,965

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		1,395,479		974,494		849,346		812,264		796,856		774,664		695,830
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.48%		90.35%		92.15%		92.77%		92.48%		92.14%		91.98%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.55%		2.70%		2.85%		2.63%		1.60%		2.02%		3.56%

		Calculations		Time Depostis in Other Banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.11%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.59%		11.85%		11.91%		11.71%		12.26%		12.63%		13.28%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		83.74%		85.33%		85.23%		85.67%		86.14%		85.34%		83.16%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   -		$   2,675,598		$   2,769,860		$   789,746		$   831,443		$   885,256		$   916,802		$   970,211

		Manual		Covered Loans		-		35,862		42,650		28,841		30,152		31,870		33,697		36,724



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   -		$   7,475		$   7,085		$   9,171		$   8,824		$   9,704		$   11,115		$   11,453

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		-		216		187		6,723		187		242		215		215



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.42%		26.89%		28.98%		26.82%		29.14%		28.88%		29.33%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.50%		18.24%		21.03%		22.16%		20.57%		20.31%		20.54%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.35%		27.11%		29.91%		31.49%		28.18%		28.44%		27.96%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		4.92%		4.46%		4.10%		4.67%		4.82%		4.93%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.24%		22.84%		15.61%		15.42%		17.44%		17.55%		17.25%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   9,941,251		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851		$   6,992,587		$   6,803,452		$   6,576,277		$   6,293,012

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.36%		90.11%		90.65%		94.76%		86.65%		88.10%		89.66%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   -		$   8,218,904		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732		$   5,687,957		$   5,459,934		$   5,147,030		$   4,755,691



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (8,659,697)		$   31,914		$   2,326,477		$   57,509		$   149,383		$   276,807		$   390,456		$   56,901

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		130,179		7,070		(26,114)		86,307		(60,050)		9,374		(41,129)		287

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		274,752		22,757		22,089		8,648		136,972		24,896		38,985		39,215

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		35,862		6,788		(13,809)		1,311		1,718		1,827		3,027		21,436

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		16,295		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		(2,056,918)

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(89,807)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(19,327)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (8,218,904)		$   68,529		$   268,020		$   153,775		$   138,216		$   312,904		$   391,339		$   98,512				$   (7,728,580)		$   490,324		$   421,795		$   153,775		$   940,971		$   802,755		$   489,851		$   98,512

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		3.36%		18.35%		10.81%		10.13%		24.32%		32.92%		8.50%				-135.88%		11.49%		14.83%		10.81%		20.29%		23.08%		21.12%		8.50%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920				$   -		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		2,095		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		13,006		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		8,112		5,717		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				-		16,701		8,589		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102

		Manual		Recoveries		-		2,601		1,939		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				-		6,020		3,419		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		5,511		3,778		1,392		2,711		922		2,354		506				-		10,681		5,170		1,392		6,493		3,782		2,860		506



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250				$   -		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   6,121		$   3,744		$   1,449		$   954		$   1,091		$   701		$   104				$   -		$   11,314		$   5,193		$   1,449		$   2,850		$   1,896		$   805		$   104

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		265		20		-		-		1		41		53				-		285		20		-		95		95		94		53

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		27		-		142		440		18		386		9				-		169		142		142		853		413		395		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		293		204		198		120		852		963		216				-		695		402		198		2,151		2,031		1,179		216

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		923		839		962		696		320		438		164				-		2,724		1,801		962		1,618		922		602		164

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		483		910		121		1,428		161		755		556				-		1,514		1,031		121		2,900		1,472		1,311		556

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		8,112		5,717		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				-		16,701		8,589		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		939		1,247		656		571		409		221		69				-		2,842		1,903		656		1,270		699		290		69

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		1		2		114		2		126		98		20				-		117		116		114		246		244		118		20

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		134		11		24		28		26		121		9				-		169		35		24		184		156		130		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		44		29		182		47		56		73		61				-		255		211		182		237		190		134		61

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		178		117		67		38		17		44		17				-		362		184		67		116		78		61		17

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		1,305		533		437		241		887		373		420				-		2,275		970		437		1,921		1,680		793		420

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		2,601		1,939		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				-		6,020		3,419		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   5,511		$   3,778		$   1,392		$   2,711		$   922		$   2,354		$   506				$   -		$   10,681		$   5,170		$   1,392		$   6,493		$   3,782		$   2,860		$   506



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281				$   -		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		-		27,764		33,557		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606				-		27,764		33,557		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		4,696		2,197		-		-		915		918		-				-		4,696		2,197		-		-		915		918		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		9,375		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466				-		9,375		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		-		7,692		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668				-		7,692		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		-		2,863		7,421		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933				-		2,863		7,421		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954				$   -		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.23%		0.09%		0.18%		0.06%		0.17%		0.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.20%		0.16%		0.09%		0.12%		0.09%		0.11%		0.04%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.26%		0.14%		0.13%		0.15%		0.20%		0.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.20%		0.14%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.04%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,422,152		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437		$   1,362,508		$   1,307,209		$   1,218,633		$   1,061,599

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		641,830		672,155		631,504		624,595		550,189		486,858		415,029

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		1,804,265		1,640,411		1,636,654		1,535,439		1,558,882		1,519,002		1,458,110

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		1,275,201		1,245,370		1,080,028		1,009,461		969,289		857,069		726,795

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		399,858		375,722		316,363		309,194		183,314		147,505		115,919

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   413,365		$   397,517		$   64,612		$   74,378		$   80,895		$   87,612		$   89,897

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		219,882		268,443		48,940		65,513		68,583		73,567		82,378

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		1,399,174		1,428,490		465,870		468,246		500,169		510,312		538,046

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		649,352		679,205		236,453		250,539		264,312		275,504		292,911

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		29,687		38,855		2,712		2,919		3,167		3,504		3,703

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   -		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,835,517		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049		$   1,436,886		$   1,388,104		$   1,306,245		$   1,151,496

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		861,712		940,598		680,444		690,108		618,772		560,425		497,407

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		3,203,439		3,068,901		2,102,524		2,003,685		2,059,051		2,029,314		1,996,156

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		2,199,305		2,222,084		1,636,079		1,588,246		1,698,819		1,622,687		1,548,805

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		429,545		414,577		319,075		312,113		186,481		151,009		119,622

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   8,529,518		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171		$   6,046,355		$   5,957,022		$   5,670,841		$   5,321,514



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   180		$   38		$   39		$   41		$   44		$   40		$   42

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		384		150		176		417		424		429		435

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		3,817		4,531		4,606		4,680		4,769		4,859		3,944

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		6,558		6,299		6,547		6,199		7,209		6,829		9,220

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		4		5		7		5		6		12		18

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   10,943		$   11,023		$   11,375		$   11,342		$   12,452		$   12,169		$   13,659

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   208		$   330		$   224		$   120		$   129		$   136		$   142

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		6		30		7		34		34		34		34

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		306		196		2,127		204		210		192		1,617

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		742		709		838		1,508		1,212		1,975		998

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		92		102		93		98		130		133		129

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   1,354		$   1,367		$   3,289		$   1,964		$   1,715		$   2,470		$   2,920

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   12,297		$   12,390		$   14,664		$   13,306		$   14,167		$   14,639		$   16,579





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   550,020		$   545,902		$   557,625		$   554,979		$   510,262		$   490,514		$   420,814

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		645,612		660,495		673,591		688,481		692,217		631,141		587,180

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		2,289,584		2,211,703		2,050,717		2,033,979		2,003,173		1,875,308		1,718,749

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		1,939,518		1,820,884		1,676,308		1,487,781		1,277,969		1,147,786		958,623

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		40,041		52,069		17,499		16,996		14,977		15,386		20,889

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		41,125		38,150		39,795		30,075		36,143		32,871		37,298

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		37,406		51,305		36,444		44,216		39,930		37,116		41,821

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		7		7		7		7		106		106

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   54,840		$   55,183		$   3,808		$   3,964		$   4,039		$   5,959		$   6,017

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		132,454		139,683		97,448		101,098		107,097		39,391		38,179

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		463,307		449,317		243,730		259,872		275,855		327,449		365,434

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		1,828,090		1,908,143		367,997		385,080		411,776		459,903		476,954

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		133,653		135,281		20,012		19,736		19,859		22,058		22,081

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		35,676		45,095		33,705		37,121		50,696		41,869		43,450

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		63,440		79,808		51,887		54,724		47,804		53,870		54,820

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   -		$   270,056		$   295,312		$   318,696		$   327,342		$   464,303		$   489,196		$   528,181

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		4,696		2,197		902		904		915		918		918

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   15,074		$   203		$   9		$   3		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   5,150		$   107		$   9		$   1		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		283,604		151,332		147,481		184,287		109,266		121,810		147,385				-		196,145		151,691		147,481		140,702		126,014		134,527		147,385

				Time deposits in other banks				11,557		254		-		-		-		-		-				-		3,979		128		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		1,117,517		839,772		777,310		759,253		760,907		766,375		759,850				-		912,820		808,714		777,310		761,593		762,381		763,130		759,850

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		31,641		26,626		48,455		58,858		60,862		63,210		65,374				-		35,512		37,480		48,455		62,055		63,132		64,286		65,374

		GL		Other investments		-		36,067		42,384		34,654		32,706		42,687		37,375		37,392				-		37,733		38,662		34,654		37,541		39,171		37,383		37,392

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		151,396		141,875		138,129		138,468		126,798		110,933		77,617				-		143,848		140,012		138,129		113,657		105,296		94,368		77,617

		Manual		Loans		-		5,703,921		5,198,301		4,902,082		4,692,997		4,379,082		3,994,213		3,678,149				-		5,277,108		5,051,742		4,902,082		4,188,378		4,018,597		3,838,324		3,678,149

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		2,499,393		1,107,184		842,509		888,854		937,595		973,521		1,034,983				-		1,483,029		974,846		842,509		958,738		982,033		1,004,252		1,034,983

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		287,859		310,594		325,113		446,677		475,742		516,949		547,057				-		307,718		317,813		325,113		496,844		513,750		530,480		547,057

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   10,138,029		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742		$   7,202,103		$   6,892,939		$   6,584,386		$   6,347,807				$   -		$   8,403,042		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742		$   6,759,509		$   6,610,374		$   6,466,750		$   6,347,807



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   2,320,851		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738		$   1,805,996		$   1,654,467		$   1,615,001		$   1,604,495				$   -		$   2,027,145		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738		$   1,670,499		$   1,624,837		$   1,609,777		$   1,604,495

		GL		NOW accounts		-		1,567,111		1,311,952		1,337,718		1,301,628		1,201,151		1,154,364		1,169,567				-		1,406,434		1,324,764		1,337,718		1,207,024		1,175,143		1,161,924		1,169,567

		GL		MMDA		-		2,440,086		1,950,601		1,970,571		1,964,437		1,682,306		1,621,487		1,486,972				-		2,122,138		1,960,531		1,970,571		1,690,091		1,597,637		1,554,601		1,486,972

		GL		Savings accounts		-		423,449		295,326		278,080		273,979		278,991		278,666		268,741				-		332,817		286,750		278,080		275,119		275,504		273,731		268,741

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		744,145		475,965		422,771		433,303		437,641		441,556		444,195				-		548,805		449,515		422,771		439,140		441,107		442,868		444,195

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		978,842		585,632		593,635		592,916		582,598		560,320		517,354				-		720,781		589,611		593,635		563,557		553,663		538,956		517,354

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		487,686		14,132		-		-		-		-		-				-		169,059		7,105		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		8,962,170		6,607,518		6,383,513		6,372,259		5,837,154		5,671,394		5,491,324				-		7,327,179		6,496,134		6,383,513		5,845,430		5,667,891		5,581,857		5,491,324

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		12,529		14,762		20,909		25,970		19,414		27,088		42,589				-		16,036		17,819		20,909		28,694		29,612		34,796		42,589

		GL		FHLB advances		-		513,460		703,177		371,556		369,076		608,413		483,583		525,583				-		529,917		538,282		371,556		496,541		539,496		504,467		525,583

		GL		Other borrowings		-		145,513		86,302		75,553		75,571		75,590		75,625		47,738				-		102,713		80,957		75,553		68,726		66,420		61,758		47,738

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		88,801		86,085		85,701		85,372		85,040		84,710		84,379				-		86,874		85,894		85,701		84,878		84,712		84,545		84,379

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		760,303		890,326		553,719		555,989		788,457		671,006		700,289				-		735,540		722,952		553,719		678,839		720,240		685,566		700,289

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   9,722,473		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232		$   6,928,248		$   6,625,611		$   6,342,400		$   6,191,613				$   -		$   8,062,719		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232		$   6,524,269		$   6,388,131		$   6,267,423		$   6,191,613



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.82%		11.87%		7.98%		8.02%		11.90%		10.58%		11.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.12%		10.01%		7.98%		10.40%		11.27%		10.94%		11.31%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		5,561,978		5,053,582		3,904,827		3,867,251		3,672,766		3,514,992		3,312,470

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.21%		59.52%		63.08%		63.96%		61.65%		61.98%		62.25%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		4.81%		4.64%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%		4.55%		4.56%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,174,296		976,991		846,104		818,981		813,727		798,974		750,150

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		2,210,606		1,951,152		1,486,528		1,454,465		1,407,594		1,342,929		1,315,947

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		2,177,076		2,125,439		1,572,195		1,593,805		1,451,446		1,373,089		1,246,373



		Manual		Total VRC		-		2,967,540		3,436,952		2,285,344		2,179,104		2,284,256		2,155,849		2,009,043

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		34.79%		40.48%		36.92%		36.04%		38.35%		38.02%		37.75%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		4.96%		5.00%		4.79%		4.62%		4.50%		4.49%		4.38%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		201,209		218,666		206,778		245,387		268,655		332,658		309,063

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		5.37%		5.38%		5.10%		4.79%		4.72%		4.52%		4.32%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		266,316		220,618		158,220		174,426		140,542		195,112		204,634

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		5.62%		5.55%		5.30%		5.03%		4.77%		4.65%		4.63%

		Manual		Total Production		-		467,525		439,284		364,998		419,813		409,197		527,770		513,697

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.51%		5.46%		5.19%		4.89%		4.74%		4.57%		4.44%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   (72)		$   72		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   72		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		(2,959)		1,520		723		716		655		406		351		313				-		2,959		1,439		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

				Time deposits in other banks				61		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		61		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		(20,320)		8,792		6,321		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				-		20,320		11,528		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		258		226		408		572		603		617		640				-		892		634		408		2,432		1,860		1,257		640

		GL		Loans held for sale		(4,091)		1,566		1,315		1,210		1,380		1,131		1,058		653				-		4,091		2,525		1,210		4,222		2,842		1,711		653

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		73,178		63,908		58,771		57,193		53,394		47,255		43,157				-		195,857		122,679		58,771		200,999		143,806		90,412		43,157

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		34,692		16,130		11,762		13,150		14,048		14,765		15,173				-		62,584		27,892		11,762		57,136		43,986		29,938		15,173

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		2,059		2,267		2,424		3,531		3,491		3,786		3,832				-		6,750		4,691		2,424		14,640		11,109		7,618		3,832

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (27,442)		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   -		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (7,752)		$   3,656		$   2,652		$   1,444		$   2,183		$   2,725		$   2,896		$   2,810				$   -		$   7,752		$   4,096		$   1,444		$   10,614		$   8,431		$   5,706		$   2,810



				Interest Expense

				Deposits

		All Zeroes		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		NOW accounts		(3,237)		1,142		1,142		953		811		600		520		497				-		3,237		2,095		953		2,428		1,617		1,017		497

		GL		MMDA		(13,364)		5,885		3,953		3,526		3,288		2,316		2,008		1,538				-		13,364		7,479		3,526		9,150		5,862		3,546		1,538

		GL		Savings accounts		(183)		82		54		47		46		47		45		43				-		183		101		47		181		135		88		43

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(3,402)		1,827		907		668		702		684		636		562				-		3,402		1,575		668		2,584		1,882		1,198		562

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(6,891)		3,643		1,670		1,578		1,551		1,489		1,371		1,123				-		6,891		3,248		1,578		5,534		3,983		2,494		1,123

		GL		Brokered CDs		(3,119)		3,051		68		-		-		-		-		-				-		3,119		68		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		(30,196)		15,630		7,794		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				-		30,196		14,566		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		(18)		4		5		9		12		11		13		20				-		18		14		9		56		44		33		20

		GL		FHLB advances		(7,585)		2,745		3,383		1,457		1,180		1,849		1,238		907				-		7,585		4,840		1,457		5,174		3,994		2,145		907

		GL		Other borrowings		(4,634)		2,180		1,320		1,134		1,144		1,183		1,158		559				-		4,634		2,454		1,134		4,044		2,900		1,717		559

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(4,306)		1,522		1,445		1,339		1,307		1,288		1,265		1,211				-		4,306		2,784		1,339		5,071		3,764		2,476		1,211

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(16,543)		6,451		6,153		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				-		16,543		10,092		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total Funding		$   (46,739)		$   22,081		$   13,947		$   10,711		$   10,041		$   9,467		$   8,254		$   6,460				$   -		$   46,739		$   24,658		$   10,711		$   34,222		$   24,181		$   14,714		$   6,460



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   19,297		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   -		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		1.89%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		1.87%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.13%		1.92%		1.97%		1.41%		1.47%		1.16%		0.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.02%		1.91%		1.97%		1.23%		1.14%		1.00%		0.86%

				Time deposits in other banks				2.09%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		2.05%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.12%		3.02%		2.72%		2.66%		2.64%		2.72%		2.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.98%		2.87%		2.72%		2.65%		2.64%		2.64%		2.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.24%		3.40%		3.41%		3.86%		3.93%		3.92%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.36%		3.41%		3.41%		3.92%		3.94%		3.94%		3.97%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.10%		3.72%		3.55%		3.95%		3.54%		3.83%		3.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		3.64%		3.55%		3.71%		3.61%		3.66%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.09%		4.93%		4.86%		4.84%		4.84%		4.75%		4.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.96%		4.90%		4.86%		4.80%		4.78%		4.75%		4.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.51%		5.84%		5.66%		5.87%		5.94%		6.08%		5.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.77%		5.66%		5.96%		5.99%		6.01%		5.95%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.84%		2.93%		3.02%		3.14%		2.91%		2.94%		2.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		2.98%		3.02%		2.95%		2.89%		2.90%		2.84%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%



				Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Noninterest-bearing deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.35%		0.29%		0.25%		0.20%		0.18%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.31%		0.32%		0.29%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.96%		0.81%		0.73%		0.66%		0.55%		0.50%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.84%		0.77%		0.73%		0.54%		0.49%		0.46%		0.42%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		0.76%		0.64%		0.64%		0.62%		0.58%		0.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.83%		0.71%		0.64%		0.59%		0.57%		0.55%		0.51%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.48%		1.14%		1.08%		1.04%		1.01%		0.98%		0.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.28%		1.11%		1.08%		0.98%		0.96%		0.93%		0.88%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		2.48%		1.93%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		2.47%		1.93%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.69%		0.47%		0.43%		0.40%		0.35%		0.32%		0.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.45%		0.43%		0.34%		0.32%		0.30%		0.28%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.14%		0.17%		0.18%		0.22%		0.19%		0.19%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.16%		0.17%		0.20%		0.20%		0.19%		0.19%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.12%		1.93%		1.59%		1.27%		1.21%		1.03%		0.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.91%		1.81%		1.59%		1.04%		0.99%		0.86%		0.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.94%		6.13%		6.09%		6.01%		6.21%		6.14%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.03%		6.11%		6.09%		5.88%		5.84%		5.61%		4.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.80%		6.73%		6.34%		6.07%		6.01%		5.99%		5.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.63%		6.54%		6.34%		5.97%		5.94%		5.91%		5.82%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		2.77%		2.89%		2.60%		2.18%		2.20%		1.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		2.82%		2.89%		2.11%		1.99%		1.87%		1.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Funding(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.88%		3.91%		3.89%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.89%		3.91%		3.89%		3.94%		3.93%		3.95%		3.96%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21% for 2018 and 35% for 2017.

				(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

				(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.64%		4.53%		4.44%		4.37%		4.34%		4.27%		4.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.55%		4.49%		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.24%		4.20%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.27%		104.28%		104.01%		103.95%		104.03%		103.82%		102.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.22%		104.18%		104.01%		103.61%		103.48%		103.18%		102.52%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		2.83%		3.95%		4.26%		-45.64%		4.47%		5.70%		6.86%		4.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.15%		4.55%		4.92%		4.69%		4.49%		4.38%		3.94%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		276		18,391		835		421		92		-		402				-		19,502		19,226		835		915		494		402		402

				Executive retirement benefits		-		962		5,457		-		-		-		-		-				-		6,419		5,457		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		229		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		229		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		434		4,729		-		-				-		-		-		-		5,163		4,729		-		-

				Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		-		-		-		-		410		-		-				-		-		-		-		410		410		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		4		196		583		308		91		570		295				-		783		779		583		1,264		956		865		295

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		377		(4,192)		(298)		(567)		(1,863)		(199)		(244)				-		(4,113)		(4,490)		(298)		(2,873)		(2,306)		(443)		(244)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		1,848		19,852		1,120		1,052		3,459		371		453				-		22,820		20,972		1,120		5,335		4,283		824		453



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   -		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				0		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   -		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   -		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   -		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18 and 3Q18 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.





				Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total interest income (TE)		$   (27,442)		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   -		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568

		Other Table		Accretion income		(7,752)		3,656		2,652		1,444		2,183		2,725		2,896		2,810				-		7,752		4,096		1,444		10,614		8,431		5,706		2,810

		Total		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		(19,690)		118,542		88,238		79,054		79,395		75,410		70,131		65,758				-		285,834		167,292		79,054		290,694		211,299		135,889		65,758

		Other Table		Interest expense		(46,739)		22,081		13,947		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				-		46,739		24,658		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460

		Total		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   27,049		$   96,461		$   74,291		$   68,343		$   69,354		$   65,943		$   61,877		$   59,298				$   -		$   239,095		$   142,634		$   68,343		$   256,472		$   187,118		$   121,175		$   59,298



		Calculations		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Calculations		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   72,353		$   86,386		$   59,098		$   59,337		$   63,767		$   55,739		$   53,093				$   -		$   217,837		$   145,484		$   59,098		$   231,936		$   172,599		$   108,832		$   53,093

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		(276)		(18,391)		(835)		(421)		(92)		-		(402)				-		(19,502)		(19,226)		(835)		(915)		(494)		(402)		(402)

				Executive retirement benefits				(962)		(5,457)		-		-		-		-		-				-		(6,419)		(5,457)		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge				(229)		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		(229)		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		(434)		(4,729)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(5,163)		(4,729)		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		-		-		-		-		(410)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(410)		(410)		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		(4)		(196)		(583)		(308)		(91)		(570)		(295)				-		(783)		(779)		(583)		(1,264)		(956)		(865)		(295)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   70,882		$   62,342		$   57,680		$   58,174		$   58,445		$   55,169		$   52,396				$   -		$   190,904		$   120,022		$   57,680		$   224,184		$   166,010		$   107,565		$   52,396



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (243,838)		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   -		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Other Table		Noninterest income		(87,942)		30,171		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		87,942		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   (331,780)		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   -		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   -		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   30,171		$   31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				$   -		$   87,942		$   57,771		$   26,464		$   104,457		$   80,894		$   53,895		$   25,706

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   130,288		$   108,250		$   96,251		$   95,100		$   95,667		$   92,962		$   87,814				$   -		$   334,789		$   204,501		$   96,251		$   371,543		$   276,443		$   180,776		$   87,814

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Loss (gain) on sale of securities		-		(48)		123		(37)		-		-		(37)		-				-		38		86		(37)		(37)		(37)		(37)		-

		Manual		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   130,240		$   108,373		$   96,214		$   95,556		$   95,667		$   92,925		$   87,814				$   -		$   334,827		$   204,587		$   96,214		$   371,962		$   276,406		$   180,739		$   87,814



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		65.66%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		317.16%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216				$   -		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		505,604		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532				-		505,604		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		54,729		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391				-		54,729		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293				$   -		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				-		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   84,041		$   61,759		$   55,359		$   55,193		$   53,600		$   51,800		$   50,126				$   -		$   201,159		$   117,118		$   55,359		$   210,719		$   155,526		$   101,926		$   50,126

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		1,229		766		888		2,277		1,037		1,491		1,982				-		2,883		1,654		888		6,787		4,510		3,473		1,982

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		16,524		13,287		13,099		12,442		13,007		12,954		13,013				-		42,910		26,386		13,099		51,416		38,974		25,967		13,013

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		26,120		26,646		22,068		20,100		20,554		19,359		18,844				-		74,834		48,714		22,068		78,857		58,757		38,203		18,844

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		7,871		5,684		5,477		5,368		5,384		5,427		5,257				-		19,032		11,161		5,477		21,436		16,068		10,684		5,257

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		7,589		5,611		6,304		6,399		6,357		6,378		6,043				-		19,504		11,915		6,304		25,177		18,778		12,421		6,043

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		13,461		29,937		11,080		11,837		14,905		10,209		9,241				-		54,478		41,017		11,080		46,192		34,355		19,450		9,241

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		55,041		67,878		44,929		43,704		47,200		41,373		39,385				-		167,848		112,807		44,929		171,662		127,958		80,758		39,385

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		44,295		6,402		22,641		21,654		18,370		21,890		21,772				-		73,338		29,043		22,641		83,686		62,032		43,662		21,772

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		11,156		1,716		5,242		18,717		4,850		6,095		6,856				-		18,114		6,958		5,242		36,518		17,801		12,951		6,856

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   33,139		$   4,686		$   17,399		$   2,937		$   13,520		$   15,795		$   14,916				$   -		$   55,224		$   22,085		$   17,399		$   47,168		$   44,231		$   30,711		$   14,916

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   10,488,602		$   10,239,834

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Calc consistent with prior quarters but due to high EOP Total Assets Consolidated this value is coming out looking high
		

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		$   7,170,783		$   6,758,086		$   6,733,935		$   6,501,506		$   6,352,447				$   6,974,805		$   8,664,326		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783		$   6,586,494		$   6,529,296		$   6,426,977		$   6,352,447

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.73%		90.45%		65.63%		64.62%		70.86%		63.89%		62.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.77%		78.61%		65.63%		65.49%		65.79%		63.14%		62.38%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.63%		0.52%		0.74%		0.73%		0.77%		0.80%		0.83%				0.00%		0.66%		0.61%		0.74%		0.78%		0.80%		0.81%		0.83%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.08%		2.66%		2.54%		2.57%		2.78%		2.55%		2.51%				0.00%		2.59%		2.61%		2.54%		2.61%		2.62%		2.53%		2.51%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		2.14%		1.80%		1.84%		2.01%		1.75%		1.68%				0.00%		1.93%		2.00%		1.80%		1.83%		1.82%		1.72%		1.68%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		0.18%		0.98%		0.17%		0.80%		0.97%		0.95%				0.00%		0.85%		0.51%		0.98%		0.72%		0.91%		0.96%		0.95%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   5,544		$   5,046		$   4,997		$   4,876		$   4,265		$   3,470		$   2,976				$   -		$   15,587		$   10,043		$   4,997		$   15,587		$   10,711		$   6,446		$   2,976

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		122		246		217		154		262		347		8				-		585		463		217		771		617		355		8

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		12,097		13,889		11,585		9,090		12,257		13,053		10,513				-		37,571		25,474		11,585		44,913		35,823		23,566		10,513

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		10,061		10,864		7,742		8,225		9,792		7,763		7,216				-		28,667		18,606		7,742		32,996		24,771		14,979		7,216

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		618		545		593		533		555		610		519				-		1,756		1,138		593		2,217		1,684		1,129		519

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		347		383		389		429		425		440		317				-		1,119		772		389		1,611		1,182		757		317

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		1,828		1,778		1,731		1,230		1,001		888		1,141				-		5,337		3,509		1,731		4,260		3,030		2,029		1,141

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		12,854		13,570		10,455		10,417		11,773		9,701		9,193				-		36,879		24,025		10,455		41,084		30,667		18,894		9,193

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		4,665		5,119		5,910		3,395		4,487		6,475		4,288				-		15,694		11,029		5,910		18,645		15,250		10,763		4,288

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		943		1,075		1,244		1,189		1,475		2,361		1,501				-		3,262		2,319		1,244		6,526		5,337		3,862		1,501

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   3,722		$   4,044		$   4,666		$   2,206		$   3,012		$   4,114		$   2,787				$   -		$   12,432		$   8,710		$   4,666		$   12,119		$   9,913		$   6,901		$   2,787

		Manual		Production		0		479,066		522,097		356,051		388,353		401,667		400,192		311,813				0		1,357,214		878,148		356,051		1,502,025		1,113,672		712,005		311,813

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		4.75%		4.59%		4.32%		4.06%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   162,417		$   228,734		$   153,251		$   119,621		$   158,351		$   174,293		$   146,304

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		86.90%		89.59%		85.25%		86.01%		88.77%		89.40%		81.16%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		30.88%		33.51%		37.78%		37.03%		40.36%		35.65%		38.37%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		3.00%		2.94%		2.62%		3.17%		3.30%		3.46%		3.45%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		134		124		107		113		100		85		88

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3,575		$   4,210		$   3,328		$   3,437		$   4,017		$   4,708		$   3,543

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.78		$   32.61		$   43.61		$   19.52		$   30.12		$   48.40		$   31.67



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   2,469		$   2,326		$   1,855		$   1,983		$   1,535		$   1,254		$   1,105				$   -		$   6,650		$   4,181		$   1,855		$   5,877		$   3,894		$   2,359		$   1,105

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		27		215		176		(232)				-		-		-		-		186		159		(56)		(232)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		503		735		397		399		583		438		319				-		1,635		1,132		397		1,739		1,340		757		319

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		136		128		138		127		129		127		147				-		402		266		138		530		403		274		147

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		2		-		-		1		1		1		1				-		2		-		-		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		30		30		33		18		28		25		27				-		93		63		33		98		80		52		27

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		69		55		52		26		51		54		32				-		176		107		52		163		137		86		32

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		237		213		223		172		209		207		207				-		673		436		223		795		623		414		207

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		2,735		2,848		2,029		2,183		1,694		1,309		1,449				-		7,612		4,877		2,029		6,635		4,452		2,758		1,449

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		574		598		426		763		580		472		507				-		1,598		1,024		426		2,322		1,559		979		507

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   2,161		$   2,250		$   1,603		$   1,420		$   1,114		$   837		$   942				$   -		$   6,014		$   3,853		$   1,603		$   4,313		$   2,893		$   1,779		$   942

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   1,217,123		$   1,225,947		$   887,712		$   871,367		$   957,328		$   966,826		$   647,375				$   -		$   3,330,782		$   2,113,659		$   887,712		$   3,442,896		$   2,571,529		$   1,614,201		$   647,375

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		$   -		5.66%		5.62%		5.25%		4.98%										$   -		$   -												$   -

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		4,868		5,167		3,816		3,763		4,168		4,184		2,942				-		13,851		8,983		3,816		15,057		11,294		7,126		2,942

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		89		92		83		86		85		81		81				-		89		92		83		86		85		81		81

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500				$   -		$   623,500		$   725,000		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		16		16		17		16		14		13		16				-		16		16		17		15		14		15		16
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   1,459		$   1,320		$   924		$   971		$   981		$   885		$   907				$   -		$   3,703		$   2,244		$   924		$   3,744		$   2,773		$   1,792		$   907

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		41		447		537		(209)		(1)		51		48				-		1,025		984		537		(111)		98		99		48

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		1,045		1,349		1,370		1,614		1,130		1,718		1,815				-		3,764		2,719		1,370		6,277		4,663		3,533		1,815

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		682		736		740		787		858		890		591				-		2,158		1,476		740		3,126		2,339		1,481		591

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		58		55		58		56		54		54		51				-		171		113		58		215		159		105		51

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		1		9		9		9		9		2		1				-		19		18		9		21		12		3		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		210		290		236		205		63		259		211				-		736		526		236		738		533		470		211

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		951		1,090		1,043		1,057		984		1,205		854				-		3,084		2,133		1,043		4,100		3,043		2,059		854

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		1,512		1,132		714		1,737		1,128		1,347		1,820				-		3,358		1,846		714		6,032		4,295		3,167		1,820

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		317		238		150		608		394		472		637				-		705		388		150		2,111		1,503		1,109		637

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   1,195		$   894		$   564		$   1,129		$   734		$   875		$   1,183				$   -		$   2,653		$   1,458		$   564		$   3,921		$   2,792		$   2,058		$   1,183

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   20,409		$   15,958		$   25,177		$   11,690		$   7,234		$   25,006		$   16,322				$   -		$   61,544		$   41,135		$   25,177		$   60,252		$   48,562		$   41,328		$   16,322

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		$   -		6.19%		6.23%		5.81%		5.83%										$   -														$   -

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   7,775		$   12,809		$   12,771		$   15,919		$   9,281		$   18,210		$   18,355				$   -		$   33,355		$   25,580		$   12,771		$   61,765		$   45,846		$   36,565		$   18,355

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		107.56%		111.04%		110.56%		110.85%		111.55%		110.99%		111.46%				0.00%		110.05%		110.80%		110.56%		111.18%		111.29%		111.23%		111.46%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000				$   -		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000				$   -		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   5,525		$   5,548		$   5,666		$   6,500		$   6,474		$   5,748		$   5,476				$   -		$   16,739		$   11,214		$   5,666		$   24,198		$   17,698		$   11,224		$   5,476

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		703		7,651		159		287		274		140		30				-		8,513		7,810		159		731		444		170		30

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		2		2,047		13		18		22		26		46				-		2,062		2,060		13		112		94		72		46

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		1,447		1,402		1,401		1,268		1,250		993		996				-		4,250		2,803		1,401		4,507		3,239		1,989		996

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		49		106		70		52		42		54		49				-		225		176		70		197		145		103		49

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		551		406		400		364		231		183		184				-		1,357		806		400		962		598		367		184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		1,223		1,721		577		2,303		2,078		2,023		2,225				-		3,521		2,298		577		8,629		6,326		4,248		2,225

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		3,270		3,635		2,448		3,987		3,601		3,253		3,454				-		9,353		6,083		2,448		14,295		10,308		6,707		3,454

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		1,554		(3,691)		3,072		2,244		2,621		2,381		2,038				-		935		(619)		3,072		9,284		7,040		4,419		2,038

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		327		(1,204)		644		786		843		915		713				-		(233)		(560)		644		3,257		2,471		1,628		713

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   1,227		$   (2,487)		$   2,428		$   1,458		$   1,778		$   1,466		$   1,325				$   -		$   1,168		$   (59)		$   2,428		$   6,027		$   4,569		$   2,791		$   1,325

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   550,186		$   539,116		$   518,640		$   505,791		$   503,709		$   456,054		$   425,498

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   244,061		$   313,897		$   289,484		$   241,736		$   256,929		$   280,643		$   251,585

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		$   -		5.06%		4.86%		4.81%		4.59%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.12%		-2.75%		2.40%		1.76%		2.06%		2.09%		1.94%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.88%		-1.85%		1.90%		1.14%		1.40%		1.29%		1.26%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		59.16%		47.86%		43.11%		61.17%		55.43%		56.34%		62.55%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   -		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		2,095		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		13,006		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		30,171		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		87,942		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		38,446		39,776		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				-		110,311		71,865		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		8,598		6,390		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				-		21,186		12,588		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		8,518		6,439		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				-		22,092		13,574		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		16,791		33,781		13,676		15,601		18,098		13,433		12,850				-		64,248		47,457		13,676		59,982		44,381		26,283		12,850

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		72,353		86,386		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				-		217,837		145,484		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		54,761		11,810		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				-		100,937		46,176		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		13,317		2,423		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				-		23,446		10,129		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (36,047)		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   29,239		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   -		$   -		$   57,019		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.25		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.93		$   0.70		$   2.00		$   1.76		$   1.21		$   0.59

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Other Table		Adjusted Diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.74		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.46		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		39,432,021		37,966,781		37,238,564		37,225,418		37,162,810		35,664,420				-		-		38,703,449		37,966,781		36,828,219		36,689,934		36,417,754		35,664,420

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		39,709,503		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				-		-		38,980,754		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				-		-		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   58.10		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.20		$   47.90		$   44.75		$   41.05		$   42.60		$   41.60				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   47.90		$   47.90		$   41.05		$   41.05		$   41.60		$   41.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   53.35		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   53.35		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		253,413		235,964		206,178		168,911		169,617		242,982				-		-		244,914		235,964		196,717		193,555		205,998		242,982

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634				$   -		$   -		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.89%		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.86%		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.72%		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.26%		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.18%		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.66%		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.60%		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.75%		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.69%		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.95%		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.93%		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		78.97%		25.72%		24.71%		22.41%		25.68%		27.81%		27.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.25%		24.71%		25.73%		26.90%		27.55%		27.27%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		71.82%		80.50%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		71.82%		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		298.79%		57.53%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.67%		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   -		$   -		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   974,494		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   -		$   -		$   941,778		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   679,559		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   -		$   -		$   669,228		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.61%		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.61%		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		1,477		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039				-		-		1,477		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		308		290		279		272		268		252				-		-		308		290		279		272		268		252

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		7		7		8		8		8		8				-		-		7		7		8		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		22		21		20		23		23		20				-		-		22		21		20		23		23		20

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		68		67		68		62		56		50				-		-		68		67		68		62		56		50

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		1,882		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369				-		-		1,882		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,577		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,577		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		126		97		97		97		97		97				-		-		126		97		97		97		97		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   69,536		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   69,536		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (155,990)		$   82,723		$   73,267		$   73,440		$   70,462		$   65,464		$   61,521				$   -		$   -		$   155,990		$   73,267		$   270,887		$   197,447		$   126,985		$   61,521

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(11,528)		6,321		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				-		-		11,528		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(501)		179		322		372		392		401		416				-		-		501		322		1,581		1,209		817		416

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(1,439)		723		716		655		406		351		313				-		-		1,439		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		(169,458)		89,946		79,512		79,564		76,322		71,411		67,050				-		-		169,458		79,512		294,347		214,783		138,461		67,050



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(14,566)		7,794		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				-		-		14,566		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(10,092)		6,153		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				-		-		10,092		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(24,658)		13,947		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				-		-		24,658		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460



		GL		Net interest income		-		(144,800)		75,999		68,801		69,523		66,855		63,157		60,590				-		-		144,800		68,801		260,125		190,602		123,747		60,590

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(10,911)		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		-		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(133,889)		66,889		67,000		66,987		65,068		60,952		58,754				-		-		133,889		67,000		251,761		184,774		119,706		58,754



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(20,841)		10,613		10,228		10,340		10,535		10,616		10,563				-		-		20,841		10,228		42,054		31,714		21,179		10,563

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(26,790)		14,890		11,900		10,037		13,340		13,943		11,215				-		-		26,790		11,900		48,535		38,498		25,158		11,215

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(1,416)		697		719		735		699		729		709				-		-		1,416		719		2,872		2,137		1,438		709

		GL		Gain on sale of securities		-		86		(123)		37		-		-		37		-				-		-		(86)		37		37		37		37		-

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(8,810)		5,230		3,580		2,451		2,425		2,864		3,219				-		-		8,810		3,580		10,959		8,508		6,083		3,219

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(57,771)		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		-		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(71,865)		39,776		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				-		-		71,865		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(12,588)		6,390		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				-		-		12,588		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(13,574)		6,439		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				-		-		13,574		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(1,594)		1,045		549		614		1,347		599		933				-		-		1,594		549		3,493		2,879		1,532		933

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(2,485)		1,256		1,229		1,519		1,247		1,259		1,106				-		-		2,485		1,229		5,131		3,612		2,365		1,106

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(3,186)		2,252		934		942		941		1,013		1,036				-		-		3,186		934		3,932		2,990		2,049		1,036

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		(19,226)		18,391		835		421		92		-		402				-		-		19,226		835		915		494		402		402

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(20,966)		10,837		10,129		12,105		14,471		10,562		9,373				-		-		20,966		10,129		46,511		34,406		19,935		9,373

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(145,484)		86,386		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				-		-		145,484		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(46,176)		11,810		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				-		-		46,176		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(10,129)		2,423		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				-		-		10,129		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (36,047)		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (202,571)		$   107,306		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   -		$   -		$   202,571		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.02%		2.47%		1.52%		2.35%		2.90%		3.17%		3.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.02%		1.52%		2.91%		3.11%		3.21%		3.26%

		Calculations		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.17%		4.11%		6.02%		7.50%		8.02%		8.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.68%		4.11%		7.48%		7.98%		8.23%		8.45%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.48%		0.12%		0.16%		0.17%		0.16%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.31%		0.12%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.87%		1.66%		1.56%		1.73%		1.63%		1.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.77%		1.66%		1.64%		1.67%		1.63%		1.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.37%		1.20%		1.44%		1.58%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.37%		1.42%		1.51%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		2.99%		2.97%		3.11%		3.09%		3.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.95%		2.99%		3.06%		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		1.62%		1.77%		1.67%		1.51%		1.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.53%		1.62%		1.63%		1.58%		1.54%		1.57%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.94%		20.52%		22.42%		70.69%		28.77%		30.88%		32.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.94%		22.42%		40.82%		30.81%		31.70%		32.56%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   151,539		$   123,945		$   139,313		$   131,071		$   139,500		$   127,164

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		273,170		210,930		191,345		112,844		137,811		232,045

				Time deposits in other banks						11,558		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		1,153,703		848,585		810,873		819,593		818,693		830,765

		GL		Other investments		-		-		44,769		32,227		42,270		47,977		42,495		35,950

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		137,249		111,135		197,442		137,392		146,766		105,637



		Manual		Loans		-		-		5,380,515		5,051,986		4,856,514		4,574,678		4,230,228		3,785,480

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		2,812,510		818,587		861,595		917,126		950,499		1,006,935

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		297,509		319,598		328,246		465,218		490,114		529,099

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		8,490,534		6,190,171		6,046,355		5,957,022		5,670,841		5,321,514

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(31,532)		(26,200)		(25,791)		(25,966)		(25,101)		(25,250)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		8,459,002		6,163,971		6,020,564		5,931,056		5,645,740		5,296,264



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		GL		Total other real estate owned		-		-		15,275		15,894		17,475		19,337		22,813		22,134



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		144,484		116,381		117,738		119,458		121,108		121,610

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		40,240		28,677		28,320		39,365		41,124		41,505

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		103,059		80,007		79,641		79,241		78,834		78,442

		GL		Other assets		-		-		98,324		70,001		72,194		72,517		62,064		61,417

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900		$   1,777,141		$   1,718,022		$   1,672,918		$   1,654,723

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		6,405,173		4,578,265		4,848,704		4,177,482		4,120,479		3,987,646

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		8,761,593		6,446,165		6,625,845		5,895,504		5,793,397		5,642,369

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		11,002		23,270		30,638		14,156		18,400		40,415

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		862,136		555,535		250,554		808,572		679,591		525,669

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		88,646		85,881		85,550		85,220		84,889		84,559

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		18,716		9,255		8,803		8,190		7,992		6,489

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		76,708		33,778		50,334		36,257		30,907		37,139

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		9,818,801		7,153,884		7,051,724		6,847,899		6,615,176		6,336,640



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		49,012		39,820		38,735		38,706		38,698		38,603

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,049,283		559,040		508,404		506,779		505,803		503,543

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		301,656		296,366		273,119		267,694		251,259		231,894

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		(12,571)		(10,823)		(1,280)		3,241		1,421		(1,209)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(15,484)		(15,459)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,615)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		1,371,896		868,944		804,479		801,921		782,682		758,216

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		558,325		221,075		139,028		139,969		140,910		141,923

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		7,366,957		5,242,951		5,215,446		5,085,430		4,903,359		4,638,289

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		8,529,035		7,823,451		7,777,996		7,461,367		7,152,024		6,915,965

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		974,494		849,346		812,264		796,856		774,664		695,830
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.35%		92.15%		92.77%		92.48%		92.14%		91.98%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.70%		2.85%		2.63%		1.60%		2.02%		3.56%

		Calculations		Time Depostis in Other Banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.11%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.85%		11.91%		11.71%		12.26%		12.63%		13.28%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		85.33%		85.23%		85.67%		86.14%		85.34%		83.16%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   2,769,860		$   789,746		$   831,443		$   885,256		$   916,802		$   970,211

		Manual		Covered Loans		-		-		42,650		28,841		30,152		31,870		33,697		36,724



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   -		$   -		$   7,085		$   9,171		$   8,824		$   9,704		$   11,115		$   11,453

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		-		-		187		6,723		187		242		215		215



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.89%		28.98%		26.82%		29.14%		28.88%		29.33%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.24%		21.03%		22.16%		20.57%		20.31%		20.54%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.11%		29.91%		31.49%		28.18%		28.44%		27.96%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.92%		4.46%		4.10%		4.67%		4.82%		4.93%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.84%		15.61%		15.42%		17.44%		17.55%		17.25%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851		$   6,992,587		$   6,803,452		$   6,576,277		$   6,293,012

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.11%		90.65%		94.76%		86.65%		88.10%		89.66%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732		$   5,687,957		$   5,459,934		$   5,147,030		$   4,755,691



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (8,627,783)		$   2,326,477		$   57,509		$   149,383		$   276,807		$   390,456		$   56,901

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		137,249		(26,114)		86,307		(60,050)		9,374		(41,129)		287

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		-		297,509		22,089		8,648		136,972		24,896		38,985		39,215

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		-		42,650		(13,809)		1,311		1,718		1,827		3,027		21,436

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		16,295		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		(2,056,918)

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Prelim Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(89,807)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(19,327)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (8,150,375)		$   268,020		$   153,775		$   138,216		$   312,904		$   391,339		$   98,512				$   (7,728,580)		$   (7,728,580)		$   421,795		$   153,775		$   940,971		$   802,755		$   489,851		$   98,512

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		18.35%		10.81%		10.13%		24.32%		32.92%		8.50%				-135.88%		-181.17%		14.83%		10.81%		20.29%		23.08%		21.12%		8.50%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920				$   -		$   -		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		-		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		5,717		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				-		-		8,589		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		1,939		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				-		-		3,419		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		3,778		1,392		2,711		922		2,354		506				-		-		5,170		1,392		6,493		3,782		2,860		506



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250				$   -		$   -		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.59%		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.59%		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		130.11%		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		130.11%		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   3,744		$   1,449		$   954		$   1,091		$   701		$   104				$   -		$   -		$   5,193		$   1,449		$   2,850		$   1,896		$   805		$   104

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		20		-		-		1		41		53				-		-		20		-		95		95		94		53

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		142		440		18		386		9				-		-		142		142		853		413		395		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		204		198		120		852		963		216				-		-		402		198		2,151		2,031		1,179		216

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		839		962		696		320		438		164				-		-		1,801		962		1,618		922		602		164

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		910		121		1,428		161		755		556				-		-		1,031		121		2,900		1,472		1,311		556

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		5,717		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				-		-		8,589		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		1,247		656		571		409		221		69				-		-		1,903		656		1,270		699		290		69

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		2		114		2		126		98		20				-		-		116		114		246		244		118		20

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		11		24		28		26		121		9				-		-		35		24		184		156		130		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		29		182		47		56		73		61				-		-		211		182		237		190		134		61

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		117		67		38		17		44		17				-		-		184		67		116		78		61		17

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		533		437		241		887		373		420				-		-		970		437		1,921		1,680		793		420

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		1,939		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				-		-		3,419		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   3,778		$   1,392		$   2,711		$   922		$   2,354		$   506				$   -		$   -		$   5,170		$   1,392		$   6,493		$   3,782		$   2,860		$   506



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   16,813		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281				$   -		$   -		$   16,813		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		-		-		33,557		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606				-		-		33,557		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		-		2,197		-		-		915		918		-				-		-		2,197		-		-		915		918		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466				-		-		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668				-		-		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		-		-		7,421		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933				-		-		7,421		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   75,263		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954				$   -		$   -		$   75,263		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.67%		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.67%		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.09%		0.18%		0.06%		0.17%		0.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.09%		0.12%		0.09%		0.11%		0.04%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.14%		0.13%		0.15%		0.20%		0.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.20%		0.14%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.04%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.39%		13.77%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.39%		13.77%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.51%		2.58%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.51%		2.58%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.89%		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.89%		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437		$   1,362,508		$   1,307,209		$   1,218,633		$   1,061,599

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		672,155		631,504		624,595		550,189		486,858		415,029

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		1,640,411		1,636,654		1,535,439		1,558,882		1,519,002		1,458,110

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		1,245,370		1,080,028		1,009,461		969,289		857,069		726,795

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		375,722		316,363		309,194		183,314		147,505		115,919

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   397,517		$   64,612		$   74,378		$   80,895		$   87,612		$   89,897

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		268,443		48,940		65,513		68,583		73,567		82,378

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		1,428,490		465,870		468,246		500,169		510,312		538,046

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		679,205		236,453		250,539		264,312		275,504		292,911

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		38,855		2,712		2,919		3,167		3,504		3,703

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   2,812,510		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   -		$   -		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049		$   1,436,886		$   1,388,104		$   1,306,245		$   1,151,496

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		940,598		680,444		690,108		618,772		560,425		497,407

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		3,068,901		2,102,524		2,003,685		2,059,051		2,029,314		1,996,156

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		2,222,084		1,636,079		1,588,246		1,698,819		1,622,687		1,548,805

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		414,577		319,075		312,113		186,481		151,009		119,622

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171		$   6,046,355		$   5,957,022		$   5,670,841		$   5,321,514



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   38		$   39		$   41		$   44		$   40		$   42

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		150		176		417		424		429		435

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		4,531		4,606		4,680		4,769		4,859		3,944

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		6,299		6,547		6,199		7,209		6,829		9,220

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		5		7		5		6		12		18

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   11,023		$   11,375		$   11,342		$   12,452		$   12,169		$   13,659

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   330		$   224		$   120		$   129		$   136		$   142

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		30		7		34		34		34		34

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		196		2,127		204		210		192		1,617

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		709		838		1,508		1,212		1,975		998

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		102		93		98		130		133		129

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   1,367		$   3,289		$   1,964		$   1,715		$   2,470		$   2,920

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   12,390		$   14,664		$   13,306		$   14,167		$   14,639		$   16,579
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   545,902		$   557,625		$   554,979		$   510,262		$   490,514		$   420,814

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		660,495		673,591		688,481		692,217		631,141		587,180

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		2,211,703		2,050,717		2,033,979		2,003,173		1,875,308		1,718,749

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		1,820,884		1,676,308		1,487,781		1,277,969		1,147,786		958,623

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		52,069		17,499		16,996		14,977		15,386		20,889

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other Assets Especially Mentioned		-		-		38,150		39,795		30,075		36,143		32,871		37,298

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		51,305		36,444		44,216		39,930		37,116		41,821

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		7		7		7		7		106		106

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   55,183		$   3,808		$   3,964		$   4,039		$   5,959		$   6,017

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		139,683		97,448		101,098		107,097		39,391		38,179

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		449,317		243,730		259,872		275,855		327,449		365,434

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		1,908,143		367,997		385,080		411,776		459,903		476,954

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		135,281		20,012		19,736		19,859		22,058		22,081

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other Assets Especially Mentioned		-		-		45,095		33,705		37,121		50,696		41,869		43,450

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		79,808		51,887		54,724		47,804		53,870		54,820

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   2,812,510		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   -		$   -		$   295,312		$   318,696		$   327,342		$   464,303		$   489,196		$   528,181

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		2,197		902		904		915		918		918

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   203		$   9		$   3		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   107		$   9		$   1		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		151,332		147,481		184,287		109,266		121,810		147,385				-		-		151,691		147,481		140,702		126,014		134,527		147,385

				Time deposits in other banks						254		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		128		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		839,772		777,310		759,253		760,907		766,375		759,850				-		-		808,714		777,310		761,593		762,381		763,130		759,850

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		26,626		48,455		58,858		60,862		63,210		65,374				-		-		37,480		48,455		62,055		63,132		64,286		65,374

		GL		Other investments		-		-		42,384		34,654		32,706		42,687		37,375		37,392				-		-		38,662		34,654		37,541		39,171		37,383		37,392

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		141,875		138,129		138,468		126,798		110,933		77,617				-		-		140,012		138,129		113,657		105,296		94,368		77,617

		Manual		Loans		-		-		5,198,301		4,902,082		4,692,997		4,379,082		3,994,213		3,678,149				-		-		5,051,742		4,902,082		4,188,378		4,018,597		3,838,324		3,678,149

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		1,107,184		842,509		888,854		937,595		973,521		1,034,983				-		-		974,846		842,509		958,738		982,033		1,004,252		1,034,983

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		310,594		325,113		446,677		475,742		516,949		547,057				-		-		317,813		325,113		496,844		513,750		530,480		547,057

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742		$   7,202,103		$   6,892,939		$   6,584,386		$   6,347,807				$   -		$   -		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742		$   6,759,509		$   6,610,374		$   6,466,750		$   6,347,807



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738		$   1,805,996		$   1,654,467		$   1,615,001		$   1,604,495				$   -		$   -		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738		$   1,670,499		$   1,624,837		$   1,609,777		$   1,604,495

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		1,311,952		1,337,718		1,301,628		1,201,151		1,154,364		1,169,567				-		-		1,324,764		1,337,718		1,207,024		1,175,143		1,161,924		1,169,567

		GL		MMDA		-		-		1,950,601		1,970,571		1,964,437		1,682,306		1,621,487		1,486,972				-		-		1,960,531		1,970,571		1,690,091		1,597,637		1,554,601		1,486,972

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		295,326		278,080		273,979		278,991		278,666		268,741				-		-		286,750		278,080		275,119		275,504		273,731		268,741

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		475,965		422,771		433,303		437,641		441,556		444,195				-		-		449,515		422,771		439,140		441,107		442,868		444,195

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		585,632		593,635		592,916		582,598		560,320		517,354				-		-		589,611		593,635		563,557		553,663		538,956		517,354

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		14,132		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		7,105		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		6,607,518		6,383,513		6,372,259		5,837,154		5,671,394		5,491,324				-		-		6,496,134		6,383,513		5,845,430		5,667,891		5,581,857		5,491,324

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		14,762		20,909		25,970		19,414		27,088		42,589				-		-		17,819		20,909		28,694		29,612		34,796		42,589

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		703,177		371,556		369,076		608,413		483,583		525,583				-		-		538,282		371,556		496,541		539,496		504,467		525,583

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		86,302		75,553		75,571		75,590		75,625		47,738				-		-		80,957		75,553		68,726		66,420		61,758		47,738

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		86,085		85,701		85,372		85,040		84,710		84,379				-		-		85,894		85,701		84,878		84,712		84,545		84,379

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		890,326		553,719		555,989		788,457		671,006		700,289				-		-		722,952		553,719		678,839		720,240		685,566		700,289

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232		$   6,928,248		$   6,625,611		$   6,342,400		$   6,191,613				$   -		$   -		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232		$   6,524,269		$   6,388,131		$   6,267,423		$   6,191,613



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.87%		7.98%		8.02%		11.90%		10.58%		11.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.01%		7.98%		10.40%		11.27%		10.94%		11.31%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		5,053,582		3,904,827		3,867,251		3,672,766		3,514,992		3,312,470

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.52%		63.08%		63.96%		61.65%		61.98%		62.25%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.64%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%		4.55%		4.56%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		976,991		846,104		818,981		813,727		798,974		750,150

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		1,951,152		1,486,528		1,454,465		1,407,594		1,342,929		1,315,947

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		2,125,439		1,572,195		1,593,805		1,451,446		1,373,089		1,246,373



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		3,436,952		2,285,344		2,179,104		2,284,256		2,155,849		2,009,043

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.48%		36.92%		36.04%		38.35%		38.02%		37.75%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.00%		4.79%		4.62%		4.50%		4.49%		4.38%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		218,666		206,778		245,387		268,655		332,658		309,063

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		5.38%		5.10%		4.79%		4.72%		4.52%		4.32%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		220,618		158,220		174,426		140,542		195,112		204,634

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		5.55%		5.30%		5.03%		4.77%		4.65%		4.63%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		439,284		364,998		419,813		409,197		527,770		513,697

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.46%		5.19%		4.89%		4.74%		4.57%		4.44%





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		(1,439)		723		716		655		406		351		313				-		-		1,439		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

				Time deposits in other banks						-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(11,528)		6,321		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				-		-		11,528		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		226		408		572		603		617		640				-		-		634		408		2,432		1,860		1,257		640

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(2,525)		1,315		1,210		1,380		1,131		1,058		653				-		-		2,525		1,210		4,222		2,842		1,711		653

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		63,908		58,771		57,193		53,394		47,255		43,157				-		-		122,679		58,771		200,999		143,806		90,412		43,157

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		16,130		11,762		13,150		14,048		14,765		15,173				-		-		27,892		11,762		57,136		43,986		29,938		15,173

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		2,267		2,424		3,531		3,491		3,786		3,832				-		-		4,691		2,424		14,640		11,109		7,618		3,832

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (15,492)		$   90,890		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   -		$   -		$   171,388		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   (4,096)		$   2,652		$   1,444		$   2,183		$   2,725		$   2,896		$   2,810				$   -		$   -		$   4,096		$   1,444		$   10,614		$   8,431		$   5,706		$   2,810



				Interest Expense

				Deposits

		All Zeroes		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(2,095)		1,142		953		811		600		520		497				-		-		2,095		953		2,428		1,617		1,017		497

		GL		MMDA		-		(7,479)		3,953		3,526		3,288		2,316		2,008		1,538				-		-		7,479		3,526		9,150		5,862		3,546		1,538

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(101)		54		47		46		47		45		43				-		-		101		47		181		135		88		43

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(1,575)		907		668		702		684		636		562				-		-		1,575		668		2,584		1,882		1,198		562

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(3,248)		1,670		1,578		1,551		1,489		1,371		1,123				-		-		3,248		1,578		5,534		3,983		2,494		1,123

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(68)		68		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		68		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		(14,566)		7,794		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				-		-		14,566		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		(14)		5		9		12		11		13		20				-		-		14		9		56		44		33		20

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(4,840)		3,383		1,457		1,180		1,849		1,238		907				-		-		4,840		1,457		5,174		3,994		2,145		907

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(2,454)		1,320		1,134		1,144		1,183		1,158		559				-		-		2,454		1,134		4,044		2,900		1,717		559

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(2,784)		1,445		1,339		1,307		1,288		1,265		1,211				-		-		2,784		1,339		5,071		3,764		2,476		1,211

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(10,092)		6,153		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				-		-		10,092		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   (24,658)		$   13,947		$   10,711		$   10,041		$   9,467		$   8,254		$   6,460				$   -		$   -		$   24,658		$   10,711		$   34,222		$   24,181		$   14,714		$   6,460



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   9,166		$   76,943		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   -		$   -		$   146,730		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.92%		1.97%		1.41%		1.47%		1.16%		0.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.91%		1.97%		1.23%		1.14%		1.00%		0.86%

				Time deposits in other banks						0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.02%		2.72%		2.66%		2.64%		2.72%		2.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.87%		2.72%		2.65%		2.64%		2.64%		2.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.40%		3.41%		3.86%		3.93%		3.92%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.41%		3.41%		3.92%		3.94%		3.94%		3.97%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.55%		3.95%		3.54%		3.83%		3.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.64%		3.55%		3.71%		3.61%		3.66%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.93%		4.86%		4.84%		4.84%		4.75%		4.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.90%		4.86%		4.80%		4.78%		4.75%		4.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.84%		5.66%		5.87%		5.94%		6.08%		5.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.77%		5.66%		5.96%		5.99%		6.01%		5.95%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		3.02%		3.14%		2.91%		2.94%		2.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.98%		3.02%		2.95%		2.89%		2.90%		2.84%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.66%		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.60%		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%



				Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Noninterest-bearing deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.35%		0.29%		0.25%		0.20%		0.18%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.29%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.81%		0.73%		0.66%		0.55%		0.50%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.77%		0.73%		0.54%		0.49%		0.46%		0.42%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.76%		0.64%		0.64%		0.62%		0.58%		0.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.71%		0.64%		0.59%		0.57%		0.55%		0.51%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.14%		1.08%		1.04%		1.01%		0.98%		0.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.11%		1.08%		0.98%		0.96%		0.93%		0.88%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		1.93%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		1.93%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.47%		0.43%		0.40%		0.35%		0.32%		0.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.43%		0.34%		0.32%		0.30%		0.28%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.17%		0.18%		0.22%		0.19%		0.19%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.17%		0.20%		0.20%		0.19%		0.19%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.93%		1.59%		1.27%		1.21%		1.03%		0.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.81%		1.59%		1.04%		0.99%		0.86%		0.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.13%		6.09%		6.01%		6.21%		6.14%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.11%		6.09%		5.88%		5.84%		5.61%		4.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.73%		6.34%		6.07%		6.01%		5.99%		5.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.54%		6.34%		5.97%		5.94%		5.91%		5.82%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.77%		2.89%		2.60%		2.18%		2.20%		1.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.82%		2.89%		2.11%		1.99%		1.87%		1.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Funding(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.75%		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.69%		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.91%		3.89%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.91%		3.89%		3.94%		3.93%		3.95%		3.96%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.95%		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.93%		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21% for 2018 and 35% for 2017.

				(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

				(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.53%		4.44%		4.37%		4.34%		4.27%		4.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.24%		4.20%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.81%		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.78%		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.81%		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.82%		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.28%		104.01%		103.95%		104.03%		103.82%		102.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.18%		104.01%		103.61%		103.48%		103.18%		102.52%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.23%		4.26%		-45.64%		4.47%		5.70%		6.86%		4.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.98%		4.92%		4.69%		4.49%		4.38%		3.94%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		18,391		835		421		92		-		402				-		-		19,226		835		915		494		402		402

				Executive Chairman retirement benefits						5,457		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		5,457		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		434		4,729		-		-				-		-		-		-		5,163		4,729		-		-

				Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		-		-		-		-		410		-		-				-		-		-		-		410		410		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		196		583		308		91		570		295				-		-		779		583		1,264		956		865		295

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		(4,192)		(298)		(567)		(1,863)		(199)		(244)				-		-		(4,490)		(298)		(2,873)		(2,306)		(443)		(244)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		19,852		1,120		1,052		3,459		371		453				-		-		20,972		1,120		5,335		4,283		824		453



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   29,239		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   -		$   -		$   57,019		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		39,709,503		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				0		0		38,980,754		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.74		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.46		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   -		$   -		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.89%		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   974,494		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   -		$   -		$   941,778		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   679,559		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   -		$   -		$   669,228		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.86%		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.72%		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.26%		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.18%		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive Chairman retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.





				Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (15,492)		$   90,890		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   -		$   -		$   171,388		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568

		Other Table		Accretion income		-		(4,096)		2,652		1,444		2,183		2,725		2,896		2,810				-		-		4,096		1,444		10,614		8,431		5,706		2,810

		Total		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		-		(11,396)		88,238		79,054		79,395		75,410		70,131		65,758				-		-		167,292		79,054		290,694		211,299		135,889		65,758

		Other Table		Interest expense		-		(24,658)		13,947		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				-		-		24,658		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460

		Total		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   -		$   13,262		$   74,291		$   68,343		$   69,354		$   65,943		$   61,877		$   59,298				$   -		$   -		$   142,634		$   68,343		$   256,472		$   187,118		$   121,175		$   59,298



		Calculations		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.81%		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.78%		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Calculations		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.81%		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.82%		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   86,386		$   59,098		$   59,337		$   63,767		$   55,739		$   53,093				$   -		$   -		$   145,484		$   59,098		$   231,936		$   172,599		$   108,832		$   53,093

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion expenses		-		-		(18,391)		(835)		(421)		(92)		-		(402)				-		-		(19,226)		(835)		(915)		(494)		(402)		(402)

				Executive Chairman retirement benefits						(5,457)		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		(5,457)		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		(434)		(4,729)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(5,163)		(4,729)		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		-		-		-		-		(410)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(410)		(410)		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		(196)		(583)		(308)		(91)		(570)		(295)				-		-		(779)		(583)		(1,264)		(956)		(865)		(295)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   62,342		$   57,680		$   58,174		$   58,445		$   55,169		$   52,396				$   -		$   -		$   120,022		$   57,680		$   224,184		$   166,010		$   107,565		$   52,396



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (144,800)		$   75,999		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   -		$   -		$   144,800		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(57,771)		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		-		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (202,571)		$   107,306		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   -		$   -		$   202,571		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   76,943		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   -		$   -		$   146,730		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				$   -		$   -		$   57,771		$   26,464		$   104,457		$   80,894		$   53,895		$   25,706

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   108,250		$   96,251		$   95,100		$   95,667		$   92,962		$   87,814				$   -		$   -		$   204,501		$   96,251		$   371,543		$   276,443		$   180,776		$   87,814

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Gain on sale of securities		-		-		123		(37)		-		-		(37)		-				-		-		86		(37)		(37)		(37)		(37)		-

		Manual		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   108,373		$   96,214		$   95,556		$   95,667		$   92,925		$   87,814				$   -		$   -		$   204,587		$   96,214		$   371,962		$   276,406		$   180,739		$   87,814



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		71.82%		80.50%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		71.82%		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		298.79%		57.53%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.67%		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,371,896		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216				$   -		$   -		$   1,371,896		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532				-		-		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391				-		-		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   813,571		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293				$   -		$   -		$   813,571		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				-		-		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   61,759		$   55,359		$   55,193		$   53,600		$   51,800		$   50,126				$   -		$   -		$   117,118		$   55,359		$   210,719		$   155,526		$   101,926		$   50,126

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		766		888		2,277		1,037		1,491		1,982				-		-		1,654		888		6,787		4,510		3,473		1,982

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		13,287		13,099		12,442		13,007		12,954		13,013				-		-		26,386		13,099		51,416		38,974		25,967		13,013

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		26,646		22,068		20,100		20,554		19,359		18,844				-		-		48,714		22,068		78,857		58,757		38,203		18,844

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		5,684		5,477		5,368		5,384		5,427		5,257				-		-		11,161		5,477		21,436		16,068		10,684		5,257

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		5,611		6,304		6,399		6,357		6,378		6,043				-		-		11,915		6,304		25,177		18,778		12,421		6,043

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		29,937		11,080		11,837		14,905		10,209		9,241				-		-		41,017		11,080		46,192		34,355		19,450		9,241

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		67,878		44,929		43,704		47,200		41,373		39,385				-		-		112,807		44,929		171,662		127,958		80,758		39,385

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		6,402		22,641		21,654		18,370		21,890		21,772				-		-		29,043		22,641		83,686		62,032		43,662		21,772

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		1,716		5,242		18,717		4,850		6,095		6,856				-		-		6,958		5,242		36,518		17,801		12,951		6,856

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   4,686		$   17,399		$   2,937		$   13,520		$   15,795		$   14,916				$   -		$   -		$   22,085		$   17,399		$   47,168		$   44,231		$   30,711		$   14,916

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,239,834		$   7,170,783		$   6,758,086		$   6,733,935		$   6,501,506		$   6,352,447				$   4,352,654		$   5,803,539		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783		$   6,586,494		$   6,529,296		$   6,426,977		$   6,352,447

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.45%		65.63%		64.62%		70.86%		63.89%		62.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		78.61%		65.63%		65.49%		65.79%		63.14%		62.38%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.74%		0.73%		0.77%		0.80%		0.83%				0.00%		0.00%		0.61%		0.74%		0.78%		0.80%		0.81%		0.83%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.66%		2.54%		2.57%		2.78%		2.55%		2.51%				0.00%		0.00%		2.61%		2.54%		2.61%		2.62%		2.53%		2.51%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.14%		1.80%		1.84%		2.01%		1.75%		1.68%				0.00%		0.00%		2.00%		1.80%		1.83%		1.82%		1.72%		1.68%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.98%		0.17%		0.80%		0.97%		0.95%				0.00%		0.00%		0.51%		0.98%		0.72%		0.91%		0.96%		0.95%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   5,046		$   4,997		$   4,876		$   4,265		$   3,470		$   2,976				$   -		$   -		$   10,043		$   4,997		$   15,587		$   10,711		$   6,446		$   2,976

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		246		217		154		262		347		8				-		-		463		217		771		617		355		8

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		13,889		11,585		9,090		12,257		13,053		10,513				-		-		25,474		11,585		44,913		35,823		23,566		10,513

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		10,864		7,742		8,225		9,792		7,763		7,216				-		-		18,606		7,742		32,996		24,771		14,979		7,216

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		545		593		533		555		610		519				-		-		1,138		593		2,217		1,684		1,129		519

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		383		389		429		425		440		317				-		-		772		389		1,611		1,182		757		317

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		1,778		1,731		1,230		1,001		888		1,141				-		-		3,509		1,731		4,260		3,030		2,029		1,141

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		13,570		10,455		10,417		11,773		9,701		9,193				-		-		24,025		10,455		41,084		30,667		18,894		9,193

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		5,119		5,910		3,395		4,487		6,475		4,288				-		-		11,029		5,910		18,645		15,250		10,763		4,288

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		1,075		1,244		1,189		1,475		2,361		1,501				-		-		2,319		1,244		6,526		5,337		3,862		1,501

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   4,044		$   4,666		$   2,206		$   3,012		$   4,114		$   2,787				$   -		$   -		$   8,710		$   4,666		$   12,119		$   9,913		$   6,901		$   2,787

		Manual		Production		0		0		522,097		356,051		388,353		401,667		400,192		311,813				0		0		878,148		356,051		1,502,025		1,113,672		712,005		311,813

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		4.59%		4.32%		4.06%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   228,734		$   153,251		$   119,621		$   158,351		$   174,293		$   146,304

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		89.59%		85.25%		86.01%		88.77%		89.40%		81.16%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		33.51%		37.78%		37.03%		40.36%		35.65%		38.37%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		2.94%		2.62%		3.17%		3.30%		3.46%		3.45%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		124		107		113		100		85		88

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,210		$   3,328		$   3,437		$   4,017		$   4,708		$   3,543

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.61		$   43.61		$   19.52		$   30.12		$   48.40		$   31.67



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   2,326		$   1,855		$   1,983		$   1,535		$   1,254		$   1,105				$   -		$   -		$   4,181		$   1,855		$   5,877		$   3,894		$   2,359		$   1,105

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		27		215		176		(232)				-		-		-		-		186		159		(56)		(232)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		735		397		399		583		438		319				-		-		1,132		397		1,739		1,340		757		319

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		128		138		127		129		127		147				-		-		266		138		530		403		274		147

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		1		1		1		1				-		-		-		-		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		30		33		18		28		25		27				-		-		63		33		98		80		52		27

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		55		52		26		51		54		32				-		-		107		52		163		137		86		32

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		213		223		172		209		207		207				-		-		436		223		795		623		414		207

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		2,848		2,029		2,183		1,694		1,309		1,449				-		-		4,877		2,029		6,635		4,452		2,758		1,449

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		598		426		763		580		472		507				-		-		1,024		426		2,322		1,559		979		507

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   2,250		$   1,603		$   1,420		$   1,114		$   837		$   942				$   -		$   -		$   3,853		$   1,603		$   4,313		$   2,893		$   1,779		$   942

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   1,225,947		$   887,712		$   871,367		$   957,328		$   966,826		$   647,375				$   -		$   -		$   2,113,659		$   887,712		$   3,442,896		$   2,571,529		$   1,614,201		$   647,375

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		$   -		$   -		5.62%		5.25%		4.98%										$   -		$   -												$   -

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		5,167		3,816		3,763		4,168		4,184		2,942				-		-		8,983		3,816		15,057		11,294		7,126		2,942

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		92		83		86		85		81		81				-		-		92		83		86		85		81		81

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   725,000		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500				$   -		$   -		$   725,000		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		16		17		16		14		13		16				-		-		16		17		15		14		15		16
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   1,320		$   924		$   971		$   981		$   885		$   907				$   -		$   -		$   2,244		$   924		$   3,744		$   2,773		$   1,792		$   907

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		447		537		(209)		(1)		51		48				-		-		984		537		(111)		98		99		48

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		1,349		1,370		1,614		1,130		1,718		1,815				-		-		2,719		1,370		6,277		4,663		3,533		1,815

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		736		740		787		858		890		591				-		-		1,476		740		3,126		2,339		1,481		591

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		55		58		56		54		54		51				-		-		113		58		215		159		105		51

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		9		9		9		9		2		1				-		-		18		9		21		12		3		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		290		236		205		63		259		211				-		-		526		236		738		533		470		211

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		1,090		1,043		1,057		984		1,205		854				-		-		2,133		1,043		4,100		3,043		2,059		854

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		1,132		714		1,737		1,128		1,347		1,820				-		-		1,846		714		6,032		4,295		3,167		1,820

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		238		150		608		394		472		637				-		-		388		150		2,111		1,503		1,109		637

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   894		$   564		$   1,129		$   734		$   875		$   1,183				$   -		$   -		$   1,458		$   564		$   3,921		$   2,792		$   2,058		$   1,183

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   15,958		$   25,177		$   11,690		$   7,234		$   25,006		$   16,322				$   -		$   -		$   41,135		$   25,177		$   60,252		$   48,562		$   41,328		$   16,322

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		$   -		$   -		6.23%		5.81%		5.83%										$   -		$   -												$   -

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   12,809		$   12,771		$   15,919		$   9,281		$   18,210		$   18,355				$   -		$   -		$   25,580		$   12,771		$   61,765		$   45,846		$   36,565		$   18,355

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		111.04%		110.56%		110.85%		111.55%		110.99%		111.46%				0.00%		0.00%		110.80%		110.56%		111.18%		111.29%		111.23%		111.46%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   349,214		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000				$   -		$   -		$   349,214		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   96,725		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000				$   -		$   -		$   96,725		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   5,548		$   5,666		$   6,500		$   6,474		$   5,748		$   5,476				$   -		$   -		$   11,214		$   5,666		$   24,198		$   17,698		$   11,224		$   5,476

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		7,651		159		287		274		140		30				-		-		7,810		159		731		444		170		30

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		2,047		13		18		22		26		46				-		-		2,060		13		112		94		72		46

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		1,402		1,401		1,268		1,250		993		996				-		-		2,803		1,401		4,507		3,239		1,989		996

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		106		70		52		42		54		49				-		-		176		70		197		145		103		49

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		406		400		364		231		183		184				-		-		806		400		962		598		367		184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		1,721		577		2,303		2,078		2,023		2,225				-		-		2,298		577		8,629		6,326		4,248		2,225

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		3,635		2,448		3,987		3,601		3,253		3,454				-		-		6,083		2,448		14,295		10,308		6,707		3,454

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(3,691)		3,072		2,244		2,621		2,381		2,038				-		-		(619)		3,072		9,284		7,040		4,419		2,038

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,204)		644		786		843		915		713				-		-		(560)		644		3,257		2,471		1,628		713

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (2,487)		$   2,428		$   1,458		$   1,778		$   1,466		$   1,325				$   -		$   -		$   (59)		$   2,428		$   6,027		$   4,569		$   2,791		$   1,325

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   539,116		$   518,640		$   505,791		$   503,709		$   456,054		$   425,498

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   313,897		$   289,484		$   241,736		$   256,929		$   280,643		$   251,585

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		$   -		$   -		4.86%		4.81%		4.59%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		-2.75%		2.40%		1.76%		2.06%		2.09%		1.94%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		-1.85%		1.90%		1.14%		1.40%		1.29%		1.26%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		47.86%		43.11%		61.17%		55.43%		56.34%		62.55%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   75,999		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   -		$   -		$   144,800		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		-		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		-		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		39,776		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				-		-		71,865		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		6,390		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				-		-		12,588		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		6,439		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				-		-		13,574		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		33,781		13,676		15,601		18,098		13,433		12,850				-		-		47,457		13,676		59,982		44,381		26,283		12,850

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		86,386		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				-		-		145,484		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		11,810		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				-		-		46,176		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		2,423		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				-		-		10,129		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (26,660)		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   0.25		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   2.00		$   1.76		$   1.21		$   0.59

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Other Table		Adjusted Diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		37,966,781		37,238,564		37,225,418		37,162,810		35,664,420				-		-		-		37,966,781		36,828,219		36,689,934		36,417,754		35,664,420

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				-		-		-		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				-		-		-		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   47.90		$   44.75		$   41.05		$   42.60		$   41.60				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   47.90		$   41.05		$   41.05		$   41.60		$   41.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		235,964		206,178		168,911		169,617		242,982				-		-		-		235,964		196,717		193,555		205,998		242,982

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		78.66%		24.71%		22.41%		25.68%		27.81%		27.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.71%		25.73%		26.90%		27.55%		27.27%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.04%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		258.65%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039				-		-		-		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		290		279		272		268		252				-		-		-		290		279		272		268		252

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		7		8		8		8		8				-		-		-		7		8		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		21		20		23		23		20				-		-		-		21		20		23		23		20

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		67		68		62		56		50				-		-		-		67		68		62		56		50

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369				-		-		-		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		97		97		97		97		97				-		-		-		97		97		97		97		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (73,267)		$   73,267		$   73,440		$   70,462		$   65,464		$   61,521				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   73,267		$   270,887		$   197,447		$   126,985		$   61,521

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(5,207)		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				-		-		-		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(322)		322		372		392		401		416				-		-		-		322		1,581		1,209		817		416

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(716)		716		655		406		351		313				-		-		-		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(79,512)		79,512		79,564		76,322		71,411		67,050				-		-		-		79,512		294,347		214,783		138,461		67,050



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(6,772)		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				-		-		-		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(3,939)		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				-		-		-		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(10,711)		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				-		-		-		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(68,801)		68,801		69,523		66,855		63,157		60,590				-		-		-		68,801		260,125		190,602		123,747		60,590

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(1,801)		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		-		-		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(67,000)		67,000		66,987		65,068		60,952		58,754				-		-		-		67,000		251,761		184,774		119,706		58,754



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(10,228)		10,228		10,340		10,535		10,616		10,563				-		-		-		10,228		42,054		31,714		21,179		10,563

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(11,900)		11,900		10,037		13,340		13,943		11,215				-		-		-		11,900		48,535		38,498		25,158		11,215

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(719)		719		735		699		729		709				-		-		-		719		2,872		2,137		1,438		709

		GL		Gain on sale of securities		-		-		(37)		37		-		-		37		-				-		-		-		37		37		37		37		-

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(3,580)		3,580		2,451		2,425		2,864		3,219				-		-		-		3,580		10,959		8,508		6,083		3,219

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(26,464)		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		-		-		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(32,089)		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				-		-		-		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(6,198)		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				-		-		-		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(7,135)		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				-		-		-		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(549)		549		614		1,347		599		933				-		-		-		549		3,493		2,879		1,532		933

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(1,229)		1,229		1,519		1,247		1,259		1,106				-		-		-		1,229		5,131		3,612		2,365		1,106

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(934)		934		942		941		1,013		1,036				-		-		-		934		3,932		2,990		2,049		1,036

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(835)		835		421		92		-		402				-		-		-		835		915		494		402		402

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(10,129)		10,129		12,105		14,471		10,562		9,373				-		-		-		10,129		46,511		34,406		19,935		9,373

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(59,098)		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				-		-		-		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(34,366)		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				-		-		-		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(7,706)		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				-		-		-		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (26,660)		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (95,265)		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		1.52%		2.35%		2.90%		3.17%		3.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		2.91%		3.11%		3.21%		3.26%

		Calculations		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		6.02%		7.50%		8.02%		8.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		7.48%		7.98%		8.23%		8.45%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.16%		0.17%		0.16%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.66%		1.56%		1.73%		1.63%		1.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.66%		1.64%		1.67%		1.63%		1.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.20%		1.44%		1.58%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.42%		1.51%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.99%		2.97%		3.11%		3.09%		3.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.99%		3.06%		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.77%		1.67%		1.51%		1.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.63%		1.58%		1.54%		1.57%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.42%		22.42%		70.69%		28.77%		30.88%		32.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.42%		40.82%		30.81%		31.70%		32.56%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   123,945		$   139,313		$   131,071		$   139,500		$   127,164

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		210,930		191,345		112,844		137,811		232,045

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		848,585		810,873		819,593		818,693		830,765

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		32,227		42,270		47,977		42,495		35,950

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		111,135		197,442		137,392		146,766		105,637



		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		5,051,986		4,856,514		4,574,678		4,230,228		3,785,480

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		818,587		861,595		917,126		950,499		1,006,935

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		319,598		328,246		465,218		490,114		529,099

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		6,190,171		6,046,355		5,957,022		5,670,841		5,321,514

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(26,200)		(25,791)		(25,966)		(25,101)		(25,250)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		6,163,971		6,020,564		5,931,056		5,645,740		5,296,264



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		-		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		GL		Total other real estate owned		-		-		-		15,894		17,475		19,337		22,813		22,134



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		116,381		117,738		119,458		121,108		121,610

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		28,677		28,320		39,365		41,124		41,505

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		80,007		79,641		79,241		78,834		78,442

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		70,001		72,194		72,517		62,064		61,417

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,867,900		$   1,777,141		$   1,718,022		$   1,672,918		$   1,654,723

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		4,578,265		4,848,704		4,177,482		4,120,479		3,987,646

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		6,446,165		6,625,845		5,895,504		5,793,397		5,642,369

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		23,270		30,638		14,156		18,400		40,415

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		555,535		250,554		808,572		679,591		525,669

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		85,881		85,550		85,220		84,889		84,559

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		43,033		59,137		44,447		38,899		43,628

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		7,153,884		7,051,724		6,847,899		6,615,176		6,336,640



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		39,820		38,735		38,706		38,698		38,603

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		559,040		508,404		506,779		505,803		503,543

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		296,366		273,119		267,694		251,259		231,894

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		(10,823)		(1,280)		3,241		1,421		(1,209)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(15,459)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,615)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		868,944		804,479		801,921		782,682		758,216

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		221,075		139,028		139,969		140,910		141,923

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		5,242,951		5,215,446		5,085,430		4,903,359		4,638,289

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		7,823,451		7,777,996		7,461,367		7,152,024		6,915,965

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		849,346		812,264		796,856		774,664		695,830
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.15%		92.77%		92.48%		92.14%		91.98%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.85%		2.63%		1.60%		2.02%		3.56%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.91%		11.71%		12.26%		12.63%		13.28%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		85.23%		85.67%		86.14%		85.34%		83.16%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   789,746		$   831,443		$   885,256		$   916,802		$   970,211

		Manual		Covered Loans		-		-		-		28,841		30,152		31,870		33,697		36,724



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9,171		$   8,824		$   9,704		$   11,115		$   11,453

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		-		-		-		6,723		187		242		215		215



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.98%		26.82%		29.14%		28.88%		29.33%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.03%		22.16%		20.57%		20.31%		20.54%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.91%		31.49%		28.18%		28.44%		27.96%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.46%		4.10%		4.67%		4.82%		4.93%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.61%		15.42%		17.44%		17.55%		17.25%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,110,851		$   6,992,587		$   6,803,452		$   6,576,277		$   6,293,012

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.65%		94.76%		86.65%		88.10%		89.66%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,841,732		$   5,687,957		$   5,459,934		$   5,147,030		$   4,755,691



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (6,301,306)		$   57,509		$   149,383		$   276,807		$   390,456		$   56,901

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		111,135		86,307		(60,050)		9,374		(41,129)		287

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		-		-		319,598		8,648		136,972		24,896		38,985		39,215

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		-		-		28,841		1,311		1,718		1,827		3,027		21,436

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-		-		(89,807)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(19,327)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (5,841,732)		$   153,775		$   138,216		$   312,904		$   391,339		$   98,512				$   (5,687,957)		$   (5,687,957)		$   (5,687,957)		$   153,775		$   940,971		$   802,755		$   489,851		$   98,512

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		10.81%		10.13%		24.32%		32.92%		8.50%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		10.81%		20.29%		23.08%		21.12%		8.50%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,791		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		-		-		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		-		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				-		-		-		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		-		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				-		-		-		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		-		1,392		2,711		922		2,354		506				-		-		-		1,392		6,493		3,782		2,860		506



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,449		$   954		$   1,091		$   701		$   104				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,449		$   2,850		$   1,896		$   805		$   104

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		1		41		53				-		-		-		-		95		95		94		53

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		142		440		18		386		9				-		-		-		142		853		413		395		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		198		120		852		963		216				-		-		-		198		2,151		2,031		1,179		216

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		962		696		320		438		164				-		-		-		962		1,618		922		602		164

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		121		1,428		161		755		556				-		-		-		121		2,900		1,472		1,311		556

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		-		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				-		-		-		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		-		656		571		409		221		69				-		-		-		656		1,270		699		290		69

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		114		2		126		98		20				-		-		-		114		246		244		118		20

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		24		28		26		121		9				-		-		-		24		184		156		130		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		182		47		56		73		61				-		-		-		182		237		190		134		61

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		67		38		17		44		17				-		-		-		67		116		78		61		17

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		437		241		887		373		420				-		-		-		437		1,921		1,680		793		420

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		-		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				-		-		-		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,392		$   2,711		$   922		$   2,354		$   506				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,392		$   6,493		$   3,782		$   2,860		$   506



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		-		-		-		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606				-		-		-		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		915		918		-				-		-		-		-		-		915		918		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466				-		-		-		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		-		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668				-		-		-		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		-		-		-		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933				-		-		-		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.18%		0.06%		0.17%		0.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.12%		0.09%		0.11%		0.04%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.13%		0.15%		0.20%		0.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.04%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.64%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.64%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,387,437		$   1,362,508		$   1,307,209		$   1,218,633		$   1,061,599

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		631,504		624,595		550,189		486,858		415,029

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		1,636,654		1,535,439		1,558,882		1,519,002		1,458,110

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		1,080,028		1,009,461		969,289		857,069		726,795

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		316,363		309,194		183,314		147,505		115,919

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   64,612		$   74,378		$   80,895		$   87,612		$   89,897

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		48,940		65,513		68,583		73,567		82,378

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		465,870		468,246		500,169		510,312		538,046

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		236,453		250,539		264,312		275,504		292,911

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		2,712		2,919		3,167		3,504		3,703

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,452,049		$   1,436,886		$   1,388,104		$   1,306,245		$   1,151,496

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		680,444		690,108		618,772		560,425		497,407

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		2,102,524		2,003,685		2,059,051		2,029,314		1,996,156

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		1,636,079		1,588,246		1,698,819		1,622,687		1,548,805

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		319,075		312,113		186,481		151,009		119,622

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,190,171		$   6,046,355		$   5,957,022		$   5,670,841		$   5,321,514



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39		$   41		$   44		$   40		$   42

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		176		417		424		429		435

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		4,606		4,680		4,769		4,859		3,944

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		6,077		6,199		7,209		6,829		9,220

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		7		5		6		12		18

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,905		$   11,342		$   12,452		$   12,169		$   13,659

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   224		$   120		$   129		$   136		$   142

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		7		34		34		34		34

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		199		204		210		192		1,617

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		838		1,508		1,212		1,975		998

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		93		98		130		133		129

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,361		$   1,964		$   1,715		$   2,470		$   2,920

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,266		$   13,306		$   14,167		$   14,639		$   16,579
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   557,625		$   554,979		$   510,262		$   490,514		$   420,814

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		673,591		688,481		692,217		631,141		587,180

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		2,050,717		2,033,979		2,003,173		1,875,308		1,718,749

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		1,676,308		1,487,781		1,277,969		1,147,786		958,623

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		17,499		16,996		14,977		15,386		20,889

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other Assets Especially Mentioned		-		-		-		39,795		30,075		36,143		32,871		37,298

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		36,444		44,216		39,930		37,116		41,821

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		7		7		7		106		106

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,808		$   3,964		$   4,039		$   5,959		$   6,017

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		97,448		101,098		107,097		39,391		38,179

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		243,730		259,872		275,855		327,449		365,434

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		367,997		385,080		411,776		459,903		476,954

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		20,012		19,736		19,859		22,058		22,081

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other Assets Especially Mentioned		-		-		-		33,705		37,121		50,696		41,869		43,450

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		51,887		54,724		47,804		53,870		54,820

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   319,598		$   327,342		$   464,303		$   489,196		$   528,181

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		-		904		915		918		918

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9		$   3		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9		$   1		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		147,481		184,287		109,266		121,810		147,385				-		-		-		147,481		140,702		126,014		134,527		147,385

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		777,310		759,253		760,907		766,375		759,850				-		-		-		777,310		761,593		762,381		763,130		759,850

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		48,455		58,858		60,862		63,210		65,374				-		-		-		48,455		62,055		63,132		64,286		65,374

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		34,654		32,706		42,687		37,375		37,392				-		-		-		34,654		37,541		39,171		37,383		37,392

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		138,129		138,468		126,798		110,933		77,617				-		-		-		138,129		113,657		105,296		94,368		77,617

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		4,902,082		4,692,997		4,379,082		3,994,213		3,678,149				-		-		-		4,902,082		4,188,378		4,018,597		3,838,324		3,678,149

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		842,509		888,854		937,595		973,521		1,034,983				-		-		-		842,509		958,738		982,033		1,004,252		1,034,983

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		325,113		446,677		475,742		516,949		547,057				-		-		-		325,113		496,844		513,750		530,480		547,057

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,215,742		$   7,202,103		$   6,892,939		$   6,584,386		$   6,347,807				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,215,742		$   6,759,509		$   6,610,374		$   6,466,750		$   6,347,807



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,780,738		$   1,805,996		$   1,654,467		$   1,615,001		$   1,604,495				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,780,738		$   1,670,499		$   1,624,837		$   1,609,777		$   1,604,495

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		1,337,718		1,301,628		1,201,151		1,154,364		1,169,567				-		-		-		1,337,718		1,207,024		1,175,143		1,161,924		1,169,567

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		1,970,571		1,964,437		1,682,306		1,621,487		1,486,972				-		-		-		1,970,571		1,690,091		1,597,637		1,554,601		1,486,972

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		278,080		273,979		278,991		278,666		268,741				-		-		-		278,080		275,119		275,504		273,731		268,741

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		422,771		433,303		437,641		441,556		444,195				-		-		-		422,771		439,140		441,107		442,868		444,195

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		593,635		592,916		582,598		560,320		517,354				-		-		-		593,635		563,557		553,663		538,956		517,354

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		6,383,513		6,372,259		5,837,154		5,671,394		5,491,324				-		-		-		6,383,513		5,845,430		5,667,891		5,581,857		5,491,324

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		20,909		25,970		19,414		27,088		42,589				-		-		-		20,909		28,694		29,612		34,796		42,589

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		371,556		369,076		608,413		483,583		525,583				-		-		-		371,556		496,541		539,496		504,467		525,583

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		75,553		75,571		75,590		75,625		47,738				-		-		-		75,553		68,726		66,420		61,758		47,738

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		85,701		85,372		85,040		84,710		84,379				-		-		-		85,701		84,878		84,712		84,545		84,379

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		553,719		555,989		788,457		671,006		700,289				-		-		-		553,719		678,839		720,240		685,566		700,289

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,937,232		$   6,928,248		$   6,625,611		$   6,342,400		$   6,191,613				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,937,232		$   6,524,269		$   6,388,131		$   6,267,423		$   6,191,613



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.98%		8.02%		11.90%		10.58%		11.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.98%		10.40%		11.27%		10.94%		11.31%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		3,904,827		3,867,251		3,672,766		3,514,992		3,312,470

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.08%		63.96%		61.65%		61.98%		62.25%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.55%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%		4.55%		4.56%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		846,104		818,981		813,727		798,974		750,150

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		1,486,528		1,454,465		1,407,594		1,342,929		1,315,947

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		1,572,195		1,593,805		1,451,446		1,373,089		1,246,373



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		2,285,344		2,179,104		2,284,256		2,155,849		2,009,043

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.92%		36.04%		38.35%		38.02%		37.75%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.79%		4.62%		4.50%		4.49%		4.38%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		206,778		245,387		268,655		332,658		309,063

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.10%		4.79%		4.72%		4.52%		4.32%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		158,220		174,426		140,542		195,112		204,634

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.30%		5.03%		4.77%		4.65%		4.63%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		364,998		419,813		409,197		527,770		513,697

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.19%		4.89%		4.74%		4.57%		4.44%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		(716)		716		655		406		351		313				-		-		-		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(5,207)		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				-		-		-		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		408		572		603		617		640				-		-		-		408		2,432		1,860		1,257		640

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(1,210)		1,210		1,380		1,131		1,058		653				-		-		-		1,210		4,222		2,842		1,711		653

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		58,771		57,193		53,394		47,255		43,157				-		-		-		58,771		200,999		143,806		90,412		43,157

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		11,762		13,150		14,048		14,765		15,173				-		-		-		11,762		57,136		43,986		29,938		15,173

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		2,424		3,531		3,491		3,786		3,832				-		-		-		2,424		14,640		11,109		7,618		3,832

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (7,133)		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   (1,444)		$   1,444		$   2,183		$   2,725		$   2,896		$   2,810				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,444		$   10,614		$   8,431		$   5,706		$   2,810



				Interest Expense

				Deposits

		All Zeroes		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		(953)		953		811		600		520		497				-		-		-		953		2,428		1,617		1,017		497

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(3,526)		3,526		3,288		2,316		2,008		1,538				-		-		-		3,526		9,150		5,862		3,546		1,538

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(47)		47		46		47		45		43				-		-		-		47		181		135		88		43

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(668)		668		702		684		636		562				-		-		-		668		2,584		1,882		1,198		562

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(1,578)		1,578		1,551		1,489		1,371		1,123				-		-		-		1,578		5,534		3,983		2,494		1,123

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		(6,772)		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				-		-		-		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		(9)		9		12		11		13		20				-		-		-		9		56		44		33		20

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(1,457)		1,457		1,180		1,849		1,238		907				-		-		-		1,457		5,174		3,994		2,145		907

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(1,134)		1,134		1,144		1,183		1,158		559				-		-		-		1,134		4,044		2,900		1,717		559

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(1,339)		1,339		1,307		1,288		1,265		1,211				-		-		-		1,339		5,071		3,764		2,476		1,211

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(3,939)		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				-		-		-		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (10,711)		$   10,711		$   10,041		$   9,467		$   8,254		$   6,460				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,711		$   34,222		$   24,181		$   14,714		$   6,460



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   3,578		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.97%		1.41%		1.47%		1.16%		0.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.97%		1.23%		1.14%		1.00%		0.86%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.66%		2.64%		2.72%		2.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.65%		2.64%		2.64%		2.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.41%		3.86%		3.93%		3.92%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.41%		3.92%		3.94%		3.94%		3.97%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.55%		3.95%		3.54%		3.83%		3.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.55%		3.71%		3.61%		3.66%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.86%		4.84%		4.84%		4.75%		4.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.86%		4.80%		4.78%		4.75%		4.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.87%		5.94%		6.08%		5.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.96%		5.99%		6.01%		5.95%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.02%		3.14%		2.91%		2.94%		2.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.02%		2.95%		2.89%		2.90%		2.84%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%



				Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Noninterest-bearing deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.25%		0.20%		0.18%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		0.66%		0.55%		0.50%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		0.54%		0.49%		0.46%		0.42%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.64%		0.64%		0.62%		0.58%		0.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.64%		0.59%		0.57%		0.55%		0.51%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.08%		1.04%		1.01%		0.98%		0.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.08%		0.98%		0.96%		0.93%		0.88%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		0.40%		0.35%		0.32%		0.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		0.34%		0.32%		0.30%		0.28%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.18%		0.22%		0.19%		0.19%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.20%		0.20%		0.19%		0.19%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		1.27%		1.21%		1.03%		0.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		1.04%		0.99%		0.86%		0.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.09%		6.01%		6.21%		6.14%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.09%		5.88%		5.84%		5.61%		4.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.34%		6.07%		6.01%		5.99%		5.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.34%		5.97%		5.94%		5.91%		5.82%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.89%		2.60%		2.18%		2.20%		1.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.89%		2.11%		1.99%		1.87%		1.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Funding(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.89%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.89%		3.94%		3.93%		3.95%		3.96%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21% for 2018 and 35% for 2017.

				(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

				(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.37%		4.34%		4.27%		4.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.24%		4.20%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.01%		103.95%		104.03%		103.82%		102.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.01%		103.61%		103.48%		103.18%		102.52%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		-45.64%		4.47%		5.70%		6.86%		4.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.92%		4.69%		4.49%		4.38%		3.94%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		835		421		92		-		402				-		-		-		835		915		494		402		402

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		434		4,729		-		-				-		-		-		-		5,163		4,729		-		-

				Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		-		-		-		-		410		-		-				-		-		-		-		410		410		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		-		583		308		91		570		295				-		-		-		583		1,264		956		865		295

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items		-		-		-		(298)		(567)		(1,863)		(199)		(244)				-		-		-		(298)		(2,873)		(2,306)		(443)		(244)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		-		1,120		1,052		3,459		371		453				-		-		-		1,120		5,335		4,283		824		453



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				0		0		0		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%





				Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (7,133)		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568

		Other Table		Accretion income		-		-		(1,444)		1,444		2,183		2,725		2,896		2,810				-		-		-		1,444		10,614		8,431		5,706		2,810

		Total		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		-		-		(5,689)		79,054		79,395		75,410		70,131		65,758				-		-		-		79,054		290,694		211,299		135,889		65,758

		Other Table		Interest expense		-		-		(10,711)		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				-		-		-		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460

		Total		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   -		$   -		$   5,022		$   68,343		$   69,354		$   65,943		$   61,877		$   59,298				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   68,343		$   256,472		$   187,118		$   121,175		$   59,298



		Calculations		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Calculations		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   59,098		$   59,337		$   63,767		$   55,739		$   53,093				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   59,098		$   231,936		$   172,599		$   108,832		$   53,093

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion expenses		-		-		-		(835)		(421)		(92)		-		(402)				-		-		-		(835)		(915)		(494)		(402)		(402)

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		(434)		(4,729)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(5,163)		(4,729)		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		-		-		-		-		(410)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(410)		(410)		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		-		(583)		(308)		(91)		(570)		(295)				-		-		-		(583)		(1,264)		(956)		(865)		(295)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   57,680		$   58,174		$   58,445		$   55,169		$   52,396				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   57,680		$   224,184		$   166,010		$   107,565		$   52,396



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (68,801)		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(26,464)		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		-		-		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (95,265)		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,464		$   104,457		$   80,894		$   53,895		$   25,706

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,251		$   95,100		$   95,667		$   92,962		$   87,814				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,251		$   371,543		$   276,443		$   180,776		$   87,814

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Gain on sale of securities		-		-		-		(37)		-		-		(37)		-				-		-		-		(37)		(37)		(37)		(37)		-

		Manual		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,214		$   95,556		$   95,667		$   92,925		$   87,814				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,214		$   371,962		$   276,406		$   180,739		$   87,814



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.04%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		258.65%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532				-		-		-		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391				-		-		-		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				-		-		-		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   55,359		$   55,193		$   53,600		$   51,800		$   50,126				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   55,359		$   210,719		$   155,526		$   101,926		$   50,126

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		888		2,277		1,037		1,491		1,982				-		-		-		888		6,787		4,510		3,473		1,982

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		13,099		12,442		13,007		12,954		13,013				-		-		-		13,099		51,416		38,974		25,967		13,013

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		22,068		20,100		20,554		19,359		18,844				-		-		-		22,068		78,857		58,757		38,203		18,844

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		5,477		5,368		5,384		5,427		5,257				-		-		-		5,477		21,436		16,068		10,684		5,257

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		6,304		6,399		6,357		6,378		6,043				-		-		-		6,304		25,177		18,778		12,421		6,043

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		11,080		11,837		14,905		10,209		9,241				-		-		-		11,080		46,192		34,355		19,450		9,241

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		44,929		43,704		47,200		41,373		39,385				-		-		-		44,929		171,662		127,958		80,758		39,385

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		22,641		21,654		18,370		21,890		21,772				-		-		-		22,641		83,686		62,032		43,662		21,772

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		5,242		18,717		4,850		6,095		6,856				-		-		-		5,242		36,518		17,801		12,951		6,856

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,399		$   2,937		$   13,520		$   15,795		$   14,916				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,399		$   47,168		$   44,231		$   30,711		$   14,916

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,170,783		$   6,758,086		$   6,733,935		$   6,501,506		$   6,352,447				$   1,792,696		$   2,390,261		$   3,585,392		$   7,170,783		$   6,586,494		$   6,529,296		$   6,426,977		$   6,352,447

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.63%		64.62%		70.86%		63.89%		62.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.63%		65.49%		65.79%		63.14%		62.38%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.74%		0.73%		0.77%		0.80%		0.83%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.74%		0.78%		0.80%		0.81%		0.83%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.54%		2.57%		2.78%		2.55%		2.51%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.54%		2.61%		2.62%		2.53%		2.51%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.80%		1.84%		2.01%		1.75%		1.68%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.80%		1.83%		1.82%		1.72%		1.68%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.17%		0.80%		0.97%		0.95%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.98%		0.72%		0.91%		0.96%		0.95%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,997		$   4,876		$   4,265		$   3,470		$   2,976				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,997		$   15,587		$   10,711		$   6,446		$   2,976						$   18,834		$   14,913

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		217		154		262		347		8				-		-		-		217		771		617		355		8

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		11,585		9,090		12,257		13,053		10,513				-		-		-		11,585		44,913		35,823		23,566		10,513

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		7,742		8,225		9,792		7,763		7,216				-		-		-		7,742		32,996		24,771		14,979		7,216

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		593		533		555		610		519				-		-		-		593		2,217		1,684		1,129		519

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		389		429		425		440		317				-		-		-		389		1,611		1,182		757		317

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		1,731		1,230		1,001		888		1,141				-		-		-		1,731		4,260		3,030		2,029		1,141

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		10,455		10,417		11,773		9,701		9,193				-		-		-		10,455		41,084		30,667		18,894		9,193

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		5,910		3,395		4,487		6,475		4,288				-		-		-		5,910		18,645		15,250		10,763		4,288

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		1,244		1,189		1,475		2,361		1,501				-		-		-		1,244		6,526		5,337		3,862		1,501

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,666		$   2,206		$   3,012		$   4,114		$   2,787				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,666		$   12,119		$   9,913		$   6,901		$   2,787

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		356,051		388,353		401,667		400,192		311,813				0		0		0		356,051		1,502,025		1,113,672		712,005		311,813

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.32%		4.06%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   153,251		$   119,621		$   158,351		$   174,293		$   146,304

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		85.25%		86.01%		88.77%		89.40%		81.16%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		37.78%		37.03%		40.36%		35.65%		38.37%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.62%		3.17%		3.30%		3.46%		3.45%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		107		113		100		85		88

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3,328		$   3,437		$   4,017		$   4,708		$   3,543

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   43.61		$   19.52		$   30.12		$   48.40		$   31.67



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,855		$   1,983		$   1,535		$   1,254		$   1,105				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,855		$   5,877		$   3,894		$   2,359		$   1,105

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		27		215		176		(232)				-		-		-		-		186		159		(56)		(232)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		397		399		583		438		319				-		-		-		397		1,739		1,340		757		319

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		138		127		129		127		147				-		-		-		138		530		403		274		147

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		1		1		1		1				-		-		-		-		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		33		18		28		25		27				-		-		-		33		98		80		52		27

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		52		26		51		54		32				-		-		-		52		163		137		86		32

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		223		172		209		207		207				-		-		-		223		795		623		414		207

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		2,029		2,183		1,694		1,309		1,449				-		-		-		2,029		6,635		4,452		2,758		1,449

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		426		763		580		472		507				-		-		-		426		2,322		1,559		979		507

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,603		$   1,420		$   1,114		$   837		$   942				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,603		$   4,313		$   2,893		$   1,779		$   942

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   887,712		$   871,367		$   957,328		$   966,826		$   647,375				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   887,712		$   3,442,896		$   2,571,529		$   1,614,201		$   647,375

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		$   -		$   -		$   -		5.25%		4.98%										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		3,816		3,763		4,168		4,184		2,942				-		-		-		3,816		15,057		11,294		7,126		2,942

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		83		86		85		81		81				-		-		-		83		86		85		81		81

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		17		16		14		13		16				-		-		-		17		15		14		15		16
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				SBA Division																																								$   (17)

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   924		$   971		$   981		$   885		$   907				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   924		$   3,744		$   2,773		$   1,792		$   907						$   2,294		$   2,722

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		537		(209)		(1)		51		48				-		-		-		537		(111)		98		99		48						$   (428)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		1,370		1,614		1,130		1,718		1,815				-		-		-		1,370		6,277		4,663		3,533		1,815						445

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		740		787		858		890		591				-		-		-		740		3,126		2,339		1,481		591

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		58		56		54		54		51				-		-		-		58		215		159		105		51

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		9		9		9		2		1				-		-		-		9		21		12		3		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		236		205		63		259		211				-		-		-		236		738		533		470		211

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		1,043		1,057		984		1,205		854				-		-		-		1,043		4,100		3,043		2,059		854

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		714		1,737		1,128		1,347		1,820				-		-		-		714		6,032		4,295		3,167		1,820

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		150		608		394		472		637				-		-		-		150		2,111		1,503		1,109		637

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   564		$   1,129		$   734		$   875		$   1,183				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   564		$   3,921		$   2,792		$   2,058		$   1,183

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,177		$   11,690		$   7,234		$   25,006		$   16,322				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,177		$   60,252		$   48,562		$   41,328		$   16,322

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		$   -		$   -		$   -		5.81%		5.83%										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,771		$   15,919		$   9,281		$   18,210		$   18,355				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,771		$   61,765		$   45,846		$   36,565		$   18,355

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		110.56%		110.85%		111.55%		110.99%		111.46%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		110.56%		111.18%		111.29%		111.23%		111.46%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,666		$   6,500		$   6,474		$   5,748		$   5,476				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,666		$   24,198		$   17,698		$   11,224		$   5,476

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		159		287		274		140		30				-		-		-		159		731		444		170		30

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		13		18		22		26		46				-		-		-		13		112		94		72		46

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		1,401		1,268		1,250		993		996				-		-		-		1,401		4,507		3,239		1,989		996

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		70		52		42		54		49				-		-		-		70		197		145		103		49

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		400		364		231		183		184				-		-		-		400		962		598		367		184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		577		2,303		2,078		2,023		2,225				-		-		-		577		8,629		6,326		4,248		2,225

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		2,448		3,987		3,601		3,253		3,454				-		-		-		2,448		14,295		10,308		6,707		3,454

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		3,072		2,244		2,621		2,381		2,038				-		-		-		3,072		9,284		7,040		4,419		2,038

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		644		786		843		915		713				-		-		-		644		3,257		2,471		1,628		713

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,428		$   1,458		$   1,778		$   1,466		$   1,325				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,428		$   6,027		$   4,569		$   2,791		$   1,325

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   518,640		$   505,791		$   503,709		$   456,054		$   425,498

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   289,484		$   241,736		$   256,929		$   280,643		$   251,585

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		$   -		$   -		$   -		4.81%		4.59%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.40%		1.76%		2.06%		2.09%		1.94%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.90%		1.14%		1.40%		1.29%		1.26%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		43.11%		61.17%		55.43%		56.34%		62.55%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		-		-		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		-		-		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				-		-		-		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				-		-		-		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				-		-		-		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		13,676		15,601		18,098		13,433		12,850				-		-		-		13,676		59,982		44,381		26,283		12,850

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				-		-		-		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				-		-		-		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				-		-		-		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



												14,169		15,633		16,567		14,366		13,708		-		-		-		-		14,169		60,274		44,641		28,074		13,708		-

														14576

														1,057
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		Financial Highlights

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		EARNINGS

		Net income		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153		$   18,177		$   21,557		$   20,049		$   12,317				$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153		$   72,100		$   53,923		$   32,366		$   12,317

		Adjusted operating net income		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606		$   22,205		$   21,712		$   20,310		$   16,400				$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606		$   80,627		$   58,422		$   36,710		$   16,400



		COMMON SHARE DATA

		Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Basic		$   0.25		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59		$   0.52		$   0.62		$   0.58		$   0.38				$   2.00		$   1.76		$   1.21		$   0.59		$   2.10		$   1.58		$   0.96		$   0.38

		Diluted		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59		$   0.52		$   0.61		$   0.57		$   0.37				$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59		$   2.08		$   1.56		$   0.95		$   0.37

		Operating diluted EPS		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60		$   0.63		$   0.62		$   0.58		$   0.50				$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60		$   2.32		$   1.69		$   1.08		$   0.50

		Cash dividends per share		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.05		$   0.05				$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.05

		Book value per share (period end)		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42		$   18.51		$   18.42		$   17.96		$   17.25				$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42		$   18.51		$   18.42		$   17.96		$   17.25

		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60		$   14.42		$   14.38		$   13.89		$   13.13				$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60		$   14.42		$   14.38		$   13.89		$   13.13

		Weighted average number of shares

		Basic		37,238,564		37,225,418		37,162,810		35,664,420		34,915,459		34,869,747		34,832,621		32,752,063				36,828,219		36,689,934		36,417,754		35,664,420		34,346,570		34,155,556		33,792,343		32,752,063

		Diluted		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240		35,293,035		35,194,739		35,153,311		33,053,554				37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240		34,701,732		34,470,101		34,107,298		33,053,554

		Period end number of shares		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714		34,921,474		34,891,304		34,847,311		34,837,454				37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714		34,921,474		34,891,304		34,847,311		34,837,454

		Market data

		High intraday price		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50		$   47.70		$   36.20		$   32.76		$   33.81				$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50		$   47.70		$   36.20		$   32.68		$   33.81

		Low intraday price		$   44.75		$   41.05		$   42.60		$   41.60		$   34.61		$   28.90		$   27.73		$   24.96				$   41.05		$   41.05		$   41.60		$   41.60		$   24.96		$   24.96		$   25.09		$   24.96

		Period end closing price		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10		$   43.60		$   34.95		$   29.70		$   29.58				$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10		$   43.60		$   34.95		$   29.70		$   29.58

		Average daily volume		206,178		168,911		169,617		242,982		191,894		166,841		215,409		253,779				196,717		193,555		205,998		242,982		206,487		211,351		234,141		253,779

		EOP market capitalization		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634		$   1,522,576		$   1,219,451		$   1,034,965		$   1,030,492				$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634		$   1,522,576		$   1,219,451		$   1,034,965		$   1,030,492



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Return on average assets		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%		1.10%		1.35%		1.31%		0.88%				1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%		1.17%		1.19%		1.11%		0.88%

		Operating ROA		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%		1.34%		1.36%		1.33%		1.17%				1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%		1.31%		1.29%		1.26%		1.17%

		Return on average common equity		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%		11.06%		13.39%		13.08%		9.14%				9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%		11.75%		12.01%		11.24%		9.14%

		Operating ROTC		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%		17.25%		17.31%		17.25%		15.37%				14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%		16.85%		16.70%		16.36%		15.37%

		Earning asset yield (TE)		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%		4.34%		4.35%		4.35%		4.36%				4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%		4.35%		4.35%		4.35%		4.36%

		Total cost of funds		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%		0.38%		0.36%		0.35%		0.33%				0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%		0.36%		0.35%		0.34%		0.33%

		Net interest margin (TE)		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%		3.95%		3.99%		4.01%		4.03%				3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%		3.99%		4.01%		4.02%		4.03%

		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		22.41%		25.68%		27.81%		27.27%		27.32%		31.36%		32.01%		30.40%				25.73%		26.90%		27.55%		27.27%		30.28%		31.29%		31.25%		30.40%

		Efficiency ratio		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%		67.05%		61.91%		63.11%		74.41%				63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%		66.38%		66.15%		68.46%		74.41%

		Operating efficiency ratio (TE)		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%		58.29%		60.95%		61.93%		65.44%				60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%		61.55%		62.66%		63.59%		65.44%

		Average assets		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965		$   6,573,344		$   6,330,350		$   6,138,757		$   5,618,397				$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965		$   6,166,714		$   6,030,181		$   5,876,505		$   5,618,397

		Average equity		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830		$   653,991		$   640,382		$   616,361		$   542,264				$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830		$   613,435		$   599,817		$   579,312		$   542,264

		Average tangible equity		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335		$   512,005		$   499,084		$   473,531		$   429,094				$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335		$   478,576		$   467,353		$   451,312		$   429,094



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Shareholders' equity to assets		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%		9.38%		9.90%		10.06%		9.85%				10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%		9.38%		9.90%		10.06%		9.85%

		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%		7.46%		7.90%		7.96%		7.68%				8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%		7.46%		7.90%		7.96%		7.68%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%		7.46%		7.90%		7.96%		7.68%				8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%		7.46%		7.90%		7.96%		7.68%

		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%		1.92%		2.00%		2.10%		2.17%				1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%		1.92%		2.00%		2.10%		2.17%

		Equity to assets (GAAP)		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%		9.38%		9.90%		10.06%		9.85%				10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%		9.38%		9.90%		10.06%		9.85%



		OTHER DATA (period end)

		Full time equivalent employees

		Banking Division		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039		1,014		987		1,000		1,063				1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039		1,014		987		1,000		1,063

		Retail Mortgage Division		279		272		268		252		254		254		239		227				279		272		268		252		254		254		239		227

		Warehouse Lending Division		8		8		8		8		9		5		6		6				8		8		8		8		9		5		6		6

		SBA Division		20		23		23		20		21		24		23		22				20		23		23		20		21		24		23		22

		Premium Finance Division		68		62		56		50		-		-		-		-				68		62		56		50		-		-		-		-

		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369		1,298		1,270		1,268		1,318				1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369		1,298		1,270		1,268		1,318



		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829		$   6,797		$   6,579		$   6,221		$   5,736				$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829		$   6,797		$   6,579		$   6,221		$   5,736

		Branch locations		97		97		97		97		97		99		102		103				97		97		97		97		97		99		102		103

		Deposits per branch location		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169		$   57,476		$   53,597		$   50,780		$   50,784				$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169		$   57,476		$   53,597		$   50,780		$   50,784





		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Income Statement

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Interest income

		Interest and fees on loans		$   73,440		$   70,462		$   65,464		$   61,521		$   57,982		$   57,322		$   54,164		$   49,191				$   270,887		$   197,447		$   126,985		$   61,521		$   218,659		$   160,677		$   103,355		$   49,191

		Interest on taxable securities		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800		4,348		4,336		4,554		4,586				20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800		17,824		13,476		9,140		4,586

		Interest on nontaxable securities		372		392		401		416		425		397		454		446				1,581		1,209		817		416		1,722		1,297		900		446

		Interest on deposits in other banks		655		406		351		313		193		147		159		328				1,725		1,070		664		313		827		634		487		328

		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		8		8		9		8				-		-		-		-		33		25		17		8

		Total interest income		79,564		76,322		71,411		67,050		62,956		62,210		59,340		54,559				294,347		214,783		138,461		67,050		239,065		176,109		113,899		54,559



		Interest expense

		Interest on deposits		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763		3,680		3,074		2,915		2,741				19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763		12,410		8,730		5,656		2,741

		Interest on other borrowings		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697		1,997		2,069		1,836		1,382				14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697		7,284		5,287		3,218		1,382

		Total interest expense		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460		5,677		5,143		4,751		4,123				34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460		19,694		14,017		8,874		4,123



		Net interest income		69,523		66,855		63,157		60,590		57,279		57,067		54,589		50,436				260,125		190,602		123,747		60,590		219,371		162,092		105,025		50,436

		Provision for loan losses		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836		1,710		811		889		681				8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836		4,091		2,381		1,570		681

		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		66,987		65,068		60,952		58,754		55,569		56,256		53,700		49,755				251,761		184,774		119,706		58,754		215,280		159,711		103,455		49,755



		Noninterest income

		Service charges on deposits accounts		10,340		10,535		10,616		10,563		11,036		11,358		10,436		9,915				42,054		31,714		21,179		10,563		42,745		31,709		20,351		9,915

		Mortgage banking activity		10,037		13,340		13,943		11,215		9,878		14,067		14,142		10,211				48,535		38,498		25,158		11,215		48,298		38,420		24,353		10,211

		Other service charges, commissions and fees		735		699		729		709		706		791		967		1,111				2,872		2,137		1,438		709		3,575		2,869		2,078		1,111

		Gain on sale of securities		-		-		37		-		-		-		-		94				37		37		37		-		94		94		94		94

		Other noninterest income		2,451		2,425		2,864		3,219		2,652		2,648		2,834		2,955				10,959		8,508		6,083		3,219		11,089		8,437		5,789		2,955

		Total noninterest income		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706		24,272		28,864		28,379		24,286				104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706		105,801		81,529		52,665		24,286



		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benfits		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794		25,137		27,982		27,531		26,187				120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794		106,837		81,700		53,718		26,187

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877		6,337		5,989		6,371		5,700				24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877		24,397		18,060		12,071		5,700

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572		6,244		6,185		6,049		6,113				27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572		24,591		18,347		12,162		6,113

		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		614		1,347		599		933		1,083		1,526		1,764		1,799				3,493		2,879		1,532		933		6,172		5,089		3,563		1,799

		Advertising and marketing expenses		1,519		1,247		1,259		1,106		1,273		1,249		854		805				5,131		3,612		2,365		1,106		4,181		2,908		1,659		805

		Amortization of intangible assets		942		941		1,013		1,036		1,044		993		1,319		1,020				3,932		2,990		2,049		1,036		4,376		3,332		2,339		1,020

		Merger and conversion charges		421		92		-		402		17		-		-		6,359				915		494		402		402		6,376		6,359		6,359		6,359

		Other noninterest expenses		12,105		14,471		10,562		9,373		13,542		9,275		8,471		7,617				46,511		34,406		19,935		9,373		38,905		25,363		16,088		7,617

		Total noninterest expense		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093		54,677		53,199		52,359		55,600				231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093		215,835		161,158		107,959		55,600



		Income before income tax expense		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367		25,164		31,921		29,720		18,441				124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367		105,246		80,082		48,161		18,441

		Income tax expense		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214		6,987		10,364		9,671		6,124				50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214		33,146		26,159		15,795		6,124

		Net income		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153		$   18,177		$   21,557		$   20,049		$   12,317				$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153		$   72,100		$   53,923		$   32,366		$   12,317



		Diluted earnings per common share		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59		$   0.52		$   0.61		$   0.57		$   0.37				$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59		$   2.08		$   1.56		$   0.95		$   0.37



		(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Total Revenue		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296		$   81,551		$   85,931		$   82,968		$   74,722				$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296		$   325,172		$   243,621		$   157,690		$   74,722

		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		2.35%		2.90%		3.17%		3.26%		4.13%		4.19%		5.06%		3.94%				2.91%		3.11%		3.21%		3.26%		4.34%		4.41%		4.53%		3.94%

		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		6.02%		7.50%		8.02%		8.45%		9.86%		10.79%		13.43%		11.66%				7.48%		7.98%		8.23%		8.45%		11.38%		11.95%		12.64%		11.66%

		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.16%		0.17%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%		0.15%		0.17%		0.18%				0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%		0.17%		0.18%		0.18%

		S&B / Avg Assets		1.56%		1.73%		1.63%		1.63%		1.52%		1.76%		1.80%		1.87%				1.64%		1.67%		1.63%		1.63%		1.73%		1.81%		1.84%		1.87%

		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		1.20%		1.44%		1.58%		1.51%		1.47%		1.81%		1.86%		1.74%				1.42%		1.51%		1.54%		1.51%		1.72%		1.81%		1.80%		1.74%

		OPEX / Avg Assets		2.97%		3.11%		3.09%		3.07%		2.93%		3.33%		3.40%		3.53%				3.06%		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%		3.29%		3.42%		3.47%		3.53%

		Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.77%		1.67%		1.51%		1.57%		1.47%		1.51%		1.54%		1.79%				1.63%		1.58%		1.54%		1.57%		1.57%		1.61%		1.66%		1.79%

		Effective Income Tax Rate		70.69%		28.77%		30.88%		32.56%		27.77%		32.47%		32.54%		33.21%				40.82%		30.81%		31.70%		32.56%		31.49%		32.67%		32.80%		33.21%



		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Period End Balance Sheet

				Quarter To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Assets

		Cash and due from banks		$   139,313		$   131,071		$   139,500		$   127,164		$   127,164		$   123,270		$   116,255		$   146,863

		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		191,345		112,844		137,811		232,045		71,221		90,801		68,273		107,373

		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		810,873		819,593		818,693		830,765		822,735		838,124		843,646		837,103

		Other investments		42,270		47,977		42,495		35,950		29,464		24,578		19,125		12,802

		Loans held for sale, at fair value		197,442		137,392		146,766		105,637		105,924		126,263		102,757		97,439



		Loans		4,856,514		4,574,678		4,230,228		3,785,480		3,626,821		3,091,039		2,819,071		2,528,007

		Purchased loans		861,595		917,126		950,499		1,006,935		1,069,191		1,129,381		1,193,635		1,260,198

		Purchased loan pools		328,246		465,218		490,114		529,099		568,314		624,886		610,425		656,734

		Loans, net of unearned income		6,046,355		5,957,022		5,670,841		5,321,514		5,264,326		4,845,306		4,623,131		4,444,939

		Allowance for loan losses		(25,791)		(25,966)		(25,101)		(25,250)		(23,920)		(22,963)		(21,734)		(21,482)

		Loans, net		6,020,564		5,931,056		5,645,740		5,296,264		5,240,406		4,822,343		4,601,397		4,423,457



		Other real estate owned		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466		10,874		10,392		13,765		14,967

		Purchased other real estate owned		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668		12,540		15,126		16,670		18,812

		Total other real estate owned		17,475		19,337		22,813		22,134		23,414		25,518		30,435		33,779



		Premises and equipment, net		117,738		119,458		121,108		121,610		121,217		122,191		123,978		124,747

		Goodwill		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532		122,545		121,422		121,512

		Oher intangible assets, net		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391		17,428		18,472		20,574		21,892

		Deferred income taxes, net		28,320		39,365		41,124		41,505		40,776		37,626		39,286		44,579

		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		79,641		79,241		78,834		78,442		78,053		77,637		77,095		76,676

		Other assets		72,194		72,517		62,064		61,417		88,697		64,127		57,051		49,549

		Total assets		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856		$   6,892,031		$   6,493,495		$   6,221,294		$   6,097,771



		Liabilities

		Deposits

		Noninterest-bearing		$   1,777,141		$   1,718,022		$   1,672,918		$   1,654,723		$   1,573,389		$   1,563,316		$   1,553,972		$   1,529,037

		Interest-bearing		4,848,704		4,177,482		4,120,479		3,987,646		4,001,774		3,742,782		3,625,560		3,701,750

		Total deposits		6,625,845		5,895,504		5,793,397		5,642,369		5,575,163		5,306,098		5,179,532		5,230,787

		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		30,638		14,156		18,400		40,415		53,505		42,647		37,139		43,741

		Other borrowings		250,554		808,572		679,591		525,669		492,321		373,461		260,191		110,531

		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		85,550		85,220		84,889		84,559		84,228		83,898		83,570		83,237

		Other liabilities		59,137		44,447		38,899		43,628		40,377		44,808		34,947		28,647

		Total liabilities		7,051,724		6,847,899		6,615,176		6,336,640		6,245,594		5,850,912		5,595,379		5,496,943



		Shareholders' Equity

		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Common stock		38,735		38,706		38,698		38,603		36,378		36,348		36,303		36,272

		Capital stock		508,404		506,779		505,803		503,543		410,276		409,630		408,549		407,726

		Retained earnings		273,119		267,694		251,259		231,894		214,454		199,769		181,701		163,395

		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		(1,280)		3,241		1,421		(1,209)		(1,058)		10,449		12,960		6,411

		Treasury stock		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,615)		(13,613)		(13,613)		(13,598)		(12,976)

		Total shareholders' equity		804,479		801,921		782,682		758,216		646,437		642,583		625,915		600,828

		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856		$   6,892,031		$   6,493,495		$   6,221,294		$   6,097,771



		Other Data

		Earning assets		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911		$   6,293,670		$   5,925,072		$   5,656,932		$   5,499,656

		Intangible assets		139,028		139,969		140,910		141,923		142,960		141,017		141,996		143,404

		Interest-bearing liabilities		5,215,446		5,085,430		4,903,359		4,638,289		4,631,828		4,242,788		4,006,460		3,939,259

		Average assets		7,777,996		7,461,367		7,152,024		6,915,965		6,573,344		6,330,350		6,138,757		5,618,397

		Average common shareholders' equity		812,264		796,856		774,664		695,830		653,991		640,382		616,361		542,264

		Ear		15.80%		19.40%		20.50%		18.66%

				$   994,615		$   1,149,756		$   1,159,674		$   1,026,255		$   6,293,670		$   5,925,072		$   5,656,932		$   5,499,656

		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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		Balance Sheet Ratios

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Earning Assets		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911		$   6,293,670		$   5,925,072		$   5,656,932		$   5,499,656

		Earning Assets to Total Assets		92.77%		92.48%		92.14%		91.98%		91.32%		91.25%		90.93%		90.19%

		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		2.63%		1.60%		2.02%		3.56%		1.13%		1.53%		1.21%		1.95%

		Investments / Earning Assets		11.71%		12.26%		12.63%		13.28%		13.54%		14.56%		15.25%		15.45%

		Loans / Earning Assets		85.67%		86.14%		85.34%		83.16%		85.33%		83.91%		83.54%		82.59%



		PNC Loans		$   831,443		$   885,256		$   916,802		$   970,211		$   1,011,031		$   1,067,090		$   1,072,217		$   1,129,919

		Covered Loans		30,152		31,870		33,697		36,724		58,160		62,291		121,418		130,279



		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   8,824		$   9,704		$   11,115		$   11,453		$   11,332		$   14,126		$   13,928		$   15,048

		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		187		242		215		215		1,208		1,000		2,742		3,764



		NIB / Total Deposits		26.82%		29.14%		28.88%		29.33%		28.22%		29.46%		30.00%		29.23%

		NOW / Total Deposits		22.16%		20.57%		20.31%		20.54%		24.03%		21.03%		20.82%		21.50%

		MMDA / Total Deposits		31.49%		28.18%		28.44%		27.96%		25.88%		27.12%		27.30%		27.05%

		Savings / Total Deposits		4.10%		4.67%		4.82%		4.93%		4.69%		4.98%		5.13%		5.08%

		CDs / Total Deposits		15.42%		17.44%		17.55%		17.25%		17.18%		17.42%		16.75%		17.13%



		Total Funding		$   6,992,587		$   6,803,452		$   6,576,277		$   6,293,012		$   6,205,217		$   5,806,104		$   5,560,432		$   5,468,296

		Deposits / Total Funding		94.76%		86.65%		88.10%		89.66%		89.85%		91.39%		93.15%		95.66%



		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   5,687,957		$   5,459,934		$   5,147,030		$   4,755,691		$   4,637,852		$   4,158,129		$   3,891,288		$   3,657,926



		Total Loan Growth		$   149,383		$   276,807		$   390,456		$   56,901		$   398,681		$   245,681		$   183,510		$   522,273

		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		(60,050)		9,374		(41,129)		287		20,339		(23,506)		(5,318)		13,743

		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		136,972		24,896		38,985		39,215		56,572		(14,461)		46,309		(63,771)

		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		1,718		1,827		3,027		21,436		4,131		59,127		8,861		7,250

		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		(89,807)		-		-		-		(353,858)		1,857		-		(401,085)

		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		(19,327)		-		(45,908)		-		-

		Organic Loan Growth		$   138,216		$   312,904		$   391,339		$   98,512		$   125,865		$   222,790		$   233,362		$   78,410				$   940,971		$   802,755		$   489,851		$   98,512		$   660,427		$   534,562		$   311,772		$   78,410

		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		10.13%		24.32%		32.92%		8.50%		12.11%		22.90%		25.52%		9.87%				20.29%		23.08%		21.12%		8.50%		20.78%		22.42%		19.62%		9.87%





		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Asset Quality Information

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Allowance for Loan Losses

		Balance at beginning of period		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920		$   22,963		$   21,734		$   21,482		$   21,062				$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   21,062		$   21,062		$   21,062		$   21,062



		Provision for loan losses		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836		1,710		811		889		681				8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836		4,091		2,381		1,570		681



		Charge-offs		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102		1,686		1,451		1,376		1,814				10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102		6,327		4,641		3,190		1,814

		Recoveries		927		1,521		930		596		933		1,869		739		1,553				3,974		3,047		1,526		596		5,094		4,161		2,292		1,553

		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		2,711		922		2,354		506		753		(418)		637		261				6,493		3,782		2,860		506		1,233		480		898		261



		Ending balance		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920		$   22,963		$   21,734		$   21,482				$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920		$   22,963		$   21,734		$   21,482

		As a percentage of legacy loans		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%		0.66%		0.74%		0.77%		0.85%				0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%		0.66%		0.74%		0.77%		0.85%

		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%		132.05%		140.20%		135.81%		136.83%				127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%		132.05%		140.20%		135.81%		136.83%



		Net  Charge-off Information



		Charge-offs

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   954		$   1,091		$   701		$   104		$   726		$   326		$   541		$   406				$   2,850		$   1,896		$   805		$   104		$   1,999		$   1,273		$   947		$   406

		Real estate - construction and development		-		1		41		53		264		60		109		155				95		95		94		53		588		324		264		155

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		440		18		386		9		-		-		361		347				853		413		395		9		708		708		708		347

		Real estate - residential		120		852		963		216		239		292		123		468				2,151		2,031		1,179		216		1,122		883		591		468

		Consumer installment		696		320		438		164		159		74		59		59				1,618		922		602		164		351		192		118		59

		Purchased loans		1,428		161		755		556		298		699		183		379				2,900		1,472		1,311		556		1,559		1,261		562		379

		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Total charge-offs		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102		1,686		1,451		1,376		1,814				10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102		6,327		4,641		3,190		1,814



		Recoveries

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		571		409		221		69		121		119		87		73				1,270		699		290		69		400		279		160		73

		Real estate - construction and development		2		126		98		20		16		131		221		122				246		244		118		20		490		474		343		122

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		28		26		121		9		78		13		57		121				184		156		130		9		269		191		178		121

		Real estate - residential		47		56		73		61		23		40		14		314				237		190		134		61		391		368		328		314

		Consumer installment		38		17		44		17		8		78		16		25				116		78		61		17		127		119		41		25

		Purchased loans		241		887		373		420		687		1,488		344		898				1,921		1,680		793		420		3,417		2,730		1,242		898

		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Total recoveries		927		1,521		930		596		933		1,869		739		1,553				3,974		3,047		1,526		596		5,094		4,161		2,292		1,553



		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   2,711		$   922		$   2,354		$   506		$   753		$   (418)		$   637		$   261				$   6,493		$   3,782		$   2,860		$   506		$   1,233		$   480		$   898		$   261



		Non-Performing Assets

		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281		$   18,114		$   16,379		$   16,003		$   15,700				$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281		$   18,114		$   16,379		$   16,003		$   15,700

		Nonaccrual purchased loans		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606		22,966		23,827		26,736		32,518				15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606		22,966		23,827		26,736		32,518

		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		915		918		-		-		864		864		-				-		915		918		-		-		864		864		-

		Other real estate owned		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466		10,874		10,392		13,765		14,967				8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466		10,874		10,392		13,765		14,967

		Purchased other real estate owned		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668		12,540		15,126		16,670		18,812				9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668		12,540		15,126		16,670		18,812

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		5,991		2,941		1,784		933		-		-		-		-				5,991		2,941		1,784		933		-		-		-		-

		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		147		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		147		-		-		-		-		-

		Total non-performing assets		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954		$   64,494		$   66,588		$   74,038		$   81,997				$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954		$   64,494		$   66,588		$   74,038		$   81,997



		Asset Quality Ratios

		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%		0.94%		1.03%		1.19%		1.34%				0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%		0.94%		1.03%		1.19%		1.34%

		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.18%		0.06%		0.17%		0.04%		0.06%		-0.04%		0.06%		0.03%				0.12%		0.09%		0.11%		0.04%		0.03%		0.01%		0.04%		0.03%

		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.13%		0.15%		0.20%		0.04%		0.14%		0.05%		0.12%		0.13%				0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.04%		0.11%		0.10%		0.13%		0.13%

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%		0.42%		0.41%		0.48%		0.50%				0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%		0.42%		0.41%		0.48%		0.50%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%		0.80%		0.86%		1.05%		1.21%				0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%		0.80%		0.86%		1.05%		1.21%

		Classified / Tangible Capital		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%		19.88%		18.95%		21.17%		23.60%				15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%		19.88%		18.95%		21.17%		23.60%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%		3.06%		3.57%		4.15%		4.16%				2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%		3.06%		3.57%		4.15%		4.16%

		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans 15 grade or better) / Total Earning Assets		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%		32.26%		28.99%		28.77%		28.75%				35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%		32.26%		28.99%		28.77%		28.75%





		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Loan Information

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Loans by Type

		Legacy loans

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,362,508		$   1,307,209		$   1,218,633		$   1,061,599		$   967,138		$   625,947		$   564,343		$   434,073

		Real estate - construction and development		624,595		550,189		486,858		415,029		363,045		328,308		274,717		264,820

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		1,535,439		1,558,882		1,519,002		1,458,110		1,406,219		1,297,582		1,248,580		1,154,887

		Real estate - residential		1,009,461		969,289		857,069		726,795		781,018		766,933		680,233		629,138

		Consumer installment		309,194		183,314		147,505		115,919		96,915		68,305		33,245		31,901

		Other		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028		12,486		3,964		17,953		13,188

		Total legacy loans		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480		$   3,626,821		$   3,091,039		$   2,819,071		$   2,528,007

		Purchased loans

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   74,378		$   80,895		$   87,612		$   89,897		$   96,537		$   100,426		$   103,407		$   116,276

		Real estate - construction and development		65,513		68,583		73,567		82,378		81,368		89,319		96,264		110,958

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		468,246		500,169		510,312		538,046		576,355		604,076		639,921		665,990

		Real estate - residential		250,539		264,312		275,504		292,911		310,277		330,626		348,353		360,946

		Consumer installment		2,919		3,167		3,504		3,703		4,654		4,934		5,690		6,028

		Total purchased loans		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935		$   1,069,191		$   1,129,381		$   1,193,635		$   1,260,198

		Purchased loan pools

		Real estate - residential		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099		$   568,314		$   624,886		$   610,425		$   656,734

		Total purchased loan pools		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099		$   568,314		$   624,886		$   610,425		$   656,734

		Total loan portfolio

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,436,886		$   1,388,104		$   1,306,245		$   1,151,496		$   1,063,675		$   726,373		$   667,750		$   550,349

		Real estate - construction and development		690,108		618,772		560,425		497,407		444,413		417,627		370,981		375,778

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		2,003,685		2,059,051		2,029,314		1,996,156		1,982,574		1,901,658		1,888,501		1,820,877

		Real estate - residential		1,588,246		1,698,819		1,622,687		1,548,805		1,659,609		1,722,445		1,639,011		1,646,818

		Consumer installment		312,113		186,481		151,009		119,622		101,569		73,239		38,935		37,929

		Other		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028		12,486		3,964		17,953		13,188

		Total loans		$   6,046,355		$   5,957,022		$   5,670,841		$   5,321,514		$   5,264,326		$   4,845,306		$   4,623,131		$   4,444,939



		Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

		Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   41		$   44		$   40		$   42		$   47		$   53		$   275		$   279

		Real estate - construction and development		417		424		429		435		686		691		468		476

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		4,680		4,769		4,859		3,944		4,119		5,535		5,802		5,945

		Real estate - residential		6,230		7,209		6,829		9,220		9,340		7,713		8,226		7,648

		Consumer installment		5		6		12		18		17		21		24		37

		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   11,373		$   12,452		$   12,169		$   13,659		$   14,209		$   14,013		$   14,795		$   14,385

		Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   120		$   129		$   136		$   142		$   114		$   112		$   86		$   75

		Real estate - construction and development		33		34		34		34		35		35		36		30

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		204		210		192		1,617		2,970		2,015		1,832		1,871

		Real estate - residential		1,508		1,212		1,975		998		738		849		899		1,040

		Consumer installment		98		130		133		129		130		120		113		87

		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   1,963		$   1,715		$   2,470		$   2,920		$   3,987		$   3,131		$   2,966		$   3,103

		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   13,336		$   14,167		$   14,639		$   16,579		$   18,196		$   17,144		$   17,761		$   17,488





		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Loan Information (continued)

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Loans by Risk Grade

		Legacy loans

		Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   554,979		$   510,262		$   490,514		$   420,814		$   414,564		$   398,781		$   349,725		$   254,203

		Grade 15 - Good credit		688,481		692,217		631,141		587,180		539,147		190,389		191,574		213,510

		Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		2,033,979		2,003,173		1,875,308		1,718,749		1,669,998		1,608,265		1,493,561		1,346,050

		Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		16,996		14,977		15,386		20,889		23,186		22,763		23,665		25,047

		Grade 25 - Minumum acceptable credit		1,487,781		1,277,969		1,147,786		958,623		907,588		797,148		687,817		628,042

		Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		30,075		36,143		32,871		37,298		29,172		31,764		32,468		22,141

		Grade 40 - Substandard		44,216		39,930		37,116		41,821		43,067		41,929		40,261		39,013

		Grade 50 - Doubtful		7		7		106		106		99		-		-		-

		Grade 60 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		1

		Total legacy loans		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480		$   3,626,821		$   3,091,039		$   2,819,071		$   2,528,007

		Purchased loans

		Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   3,964		$   4,039		$   5,959		$   6,017		$   6,536		$   6,543		$   6,899		$   10,505

		Grade 15 - Good credit		101,098		107,097		39,391		38,179		40,786		42,257		45,245		48,229

		Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		259,872		275,855		327,449		365,434		334,353		341,544		364,624		365,374

		Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		19,736		19,859		22,058		22,081		27,475		31,841		33,817		34,291

		Grade 25 - Minumum acceptable credit		385,080		411,776		459,903		476,954		569,026		604,272		620,489		674,149

		Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		37,121		50,696		41,869		43,450		35,032		50,691		61,227		58,733

		Grade 40 - Substandard		54,724		47,804		53,870		54,820		55,983		52,233		61,302		68,885

		Grade 50 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		30		30

		Grade 60 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		2		2

		Total purchased loans		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935		$   1,069,191		$   1,129,381		$   1,193,635		$   1,260,198

		Purchased loan pools

		Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		$   327,342		$   464,303		$   489,196		$   528,181		$   567,389		$   624,022		$   609,561		$   656,734

		Grade 40 - Substandard		904		915		918		918		925		864		864		-

		Total purchased loan pools		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099		$   568,314		$   624,886		$   610,425		$   656,734





		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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		Average Balances

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Earning Assets

		Federal funds sold		$   3		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,261		$   5,500		$   7,186		$   6,200				$   1		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,033		$   6,293		$   6,693		$   6,200

		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		184,287		109,266		121,810		147,385		122,538		85,051		96,906		201,814				140,702		126,014		134,527		147,385		126,453		127,767		149,360		201,814

		Investment securities - taxable		759,253		760,907		766,375		759,850		770,373		767,421		766,006		728,269				761,593		762,381		763,130		759,850		758,076		756,378		747,137		728,269

		Investment securities - nontaxable		58,858		60,862		63,210		65,374		66,566		68,325		69,664		68,824				62,055		63,132		64,286		65,374		68,340		68,935		69,244		68,824

		Other investments		32,706		42,687		37,375		37,392		19,732		21,687		14,765		9,606				37,541		39,171		37,383		37,392		16,470		15,375		12,185		9,606

		Loans held for sale		138,468		126,798		110,933		77,617		102,926		105,859		96,998		82,803				113,657		105,296		94,368		77,617		97,995		96,340		91,528		82,803

		Loans		4,692,997		4,379,082		3,994,213		3,678,149		3,145,714		2,897,771		2,653,171		2,410,747				4,188,378		4,018,597		3,838,324		3,678,149		2,777,505		2,642,498		2,536,566		2,410,747

		Purchased loans		888,854		937,595		973,521		1,034,983		1,101,907		1,199,175		1,239,409		970,570				958,738		982,033		1,004,252		1,034,983		1,127,765		1,147,821		1,098,755		970,570

		Purchased loan pools		446,677		475,742		516,949		547,057		590,617		629,666		630,503		627,178				496,844		513,750		530,480		547,057		619,440		629,118		628,840		627,178

		Total Earning Assets		$   7,202,103		$   6,892,939		$   6,584,386		$   6,347,807		$   5,925,634		$   5,780,455		$   5,574,608		$   5,106,011				$   6,759,509		$   6,610,374		$   6,466,750		$   6,347,807		$   5,598,077		$   5,490,525		$   5,340,308		$   5,106,011

				$   1,276,469		$   1,112,484		$   1,009,778		$   1,241,796		$   5,925,634		$   (979,054)		$   (1,035,766)		$   (1,360,739)

		Deposits		21.54%		19.25%		18.11%		24.32%

		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   1,805,996		$   1,654,467		$   1,615,001		$   1,604,495		$   1,592,073		$   1,546,211		$   1,561,621		$   1,362,007				$   1,670,499		$   1,624,837		$   1,609,777		$   1,604,495		$   1,515,771		$   1,490,152		$   1,461,814		$   1,362,007

		NOW accounts		1,301,628		1,201,151		1,154,364		1,169,567		1,253,849		1,085,828		1,087,442		1,137,076				1,207,024		1,175,143		1,161,924		1,169,567		1,141,206		1,103,385		1,112,259		1,137,076

		MMDA		1,964,437		1,682,306		1,621,487		1,486,972		1,435,958		1,435,151		1,413,503		1,278,199				1,690,091		1,597,637		1,554,601		1,486,972		1,390,948		1,375,835		1,345,851		1,278,199

		Savings accounts		273,979		278,991		278,666		268,741		262,782		266,344		265,936		251,108				275,119		275,504		273,731		268,741		261,559		261,148		258,522		251,108

		Retail CDs < $100,000		433,303		437,641		441,556		444,195		445,132		431,570		437,899		438,122				439,140		441,107		442,868		444,195		438,798		434,898		436,580		438,122

		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		592,916		582,598		560,320		517,354		497,113		451,115		439,954		406,699				563,557		553,663		538,956		517,354		448,243		433,607		424,757		406,699

		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		3,750		5,000		5,000		1,099				-		-		-		-		3,716		3,704		3,049		1,099

		Total Deposits		6,372,259		5,837,154		5,671,394		5,491,324		5,490,657		5,221,219		5,211,355		4,874,310				5,845,430		5,667,891		5,581,857		5,491,324		5,200,241		5,102,729		5,042,832		4,874,310

		Non-Deposit Funding

		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		25,970		19,414		27,088		42,589		44,000		37,305		43,286		52,787				28,694		29,612		34,796		42,589		44,324		44,433		48,037		52,787

		FHLB advances		369,076		608,413		483,583		525,583		222,426		265,202		104,195		9,648				496,541		539,496		504,467		525,583		150,879		126,855		56,922		9,648

		Other borrowings		75,571		75,590		75,625		47,738		38,728		49,345		51,970		42,096				68,726		66,420		61,758		47,738		45,526		47,809		47,033		42,096

		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		85,372		85,040		84,710		84,379		84,050		83,719		83,386		72,589				84,878		84,712		84,545		84,379		80,952		79,912		77,988		72,589

		Total Non-Deposit Funding		555,989		788,457		671,006		700,289		389,204		435,571		282,837		177,120				678,839		720,240		685,566		700,289		321,681		299,009		229,980		177,120

		Total Funding		$   6,928,248		$   6,625,611		$   6,342,400		$   6,191,613		$   5,879,861		$   5,656,790		$   5,494,192		$   5,051,430				$   6,524,269		$   6,388,131		$   6,267,423		$   6,191,613		$   5,521,922		$   5,401,738		$   5,272,812		$   5,051,430



		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		8.02%		11.90%		10.58%		11.31%		6.62%		7.70%		5.15%		3.51%				10.40%		11.27%		10.94%		11.31%		5.83%		5.54%		4.36%		3.51%



		Total FRC		3,867,251		3,672,766		3,514,992		3,312,470		3,093,305		3,002,317		2,829,423		2,332,439

		FRC / Total Loans		63.96%		61.65%		61.98%		62.25%		65.87%		71.14%		70.51%		67.10%

		FRC Yield		4.57%		4.56%		4.55%		4.56%		4.58%		4.49%		4.58%		4.81%

		Maturing inside 1 year		818,981		813,727		798,974		750,150		744,315		628,147		572,402		349,179

		Maturing 1-5 years		1,454,465		1,407,594		1,342,929		1,315,947		1,203,324		1,171,891		1,150,285		1,174,506

		Maturing > 5 years		1,593,805		1,451,446		1,373,089		1,246,373		1,145,666		1,202,279		1,106,736		808,753



		Total VRC		2,179,104		2,284,256		2,155,849		2,009,043		1,602,707		1,218,102		1,183,283		1,143,625

		VRC / Total Loans		36.04%		38.35%		38.02%		37.75%		34.13%		28.86%		29.49%		32.90%

		VRC Yield		4.62%		4.50%		4.49%		4.38%		4.47%		4.44%		4.46%		4.50%



		Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Fixed Rate Production		245,387		268,655		332,658		309,063		323,343		355,514		384,713		255,944

		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		4.79%		4.72%		4.52%		4.32%		4.43%		4.16%		4.33%		4.44%

		Variable Rate Production		174,426		140,542		195,112		204,634		175,387		212,744		229,186		160,625

		Yield on Variable Rate Production		5.03%		4.77%		4.65%		4.63%		4.27%		4.12%		4.33%		4.39%

		Total Production		419,813		409,197		527,770		513,697		498,730		568,258		613,899		416,569

		Yield on Total Production		4.89%		4.74%		4.57%		4.44%		4.37%		4.15%		4.33%		4.42%

						296.6		167.1

						27.95		26.56
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		Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Interest Income

		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8		$   8		$   9		$   8				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   33		$   25		$   17		$   8

		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		655		406		351		313		193		147		159		328				1,725		1,070		664		313		827		634		487		328

		Investment securities - taxable		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800		4,348		4,336		4,554		4,586				20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800		17,824		13,476		9,140		4,586

		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		572		603		617		640		654		536		613		602				2,432		1,860		1,257		640		2,405		1,751		1,215		602

		Loans held for sale		1,380		1,131		1,058		653		989		826		821		755				4,222		2,842		1,711		653		3,391		2,402		1,576		755

		Loans (TE)		57,193		53,394		47,255		43,157		37,418		33,672		31,531		28,684				200,999		143,806		90,412		43,157		131,305		93,887		60,215		28,684

		Purchased loans		13,150		14,048		14,765		15,173		17,015		19,296		18,859		15,193				57,136		43,986		29,938		15,173		70,363		53,348		34,052		15,193

		Purchased loan pools		3,531		3,491		3,786		3,832		3,950		4,346		3,730		5,144				14,640		11,109		7,618		3,832		17,170		13,220		8,874		5,144

		Total Earning Assets		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568		$   64,575		$   63,167		$   60,276		$   55,300				$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568		$   243,318		$   178,743		$   115,576		$   55,300



		Accretion income (included above)		$   2,183		$   2,725		$   2,896		$   2,810		$   3,370		$   3,604		$   4,196		$   2,942				$   10,614		$   8,431		$   5,706		$   2,810		$   14,112		$   10,742		$   7,138		$   2,942



		Interest Expense

		Deposits

		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		NOW accounts		811		600		520		497		613		433		439		468				2,428		1,617		1,017		497		1,953		1,340		907		468

		MMDA		3,288		2,316		2,008		1,538		1,405		1,241		1,168		1,040				9,150		5,862		3,546		1,538		4,854		3,449		2,208		1,040

		Savings accounts		46		47		45		43		44		45		45		43				181		135		88		43		177		133		88		43

		Retail CDs < $100,000		702		684		636		562		553		493		476		512				2,584		1,882		1,198		562		2,034		1,481		988		512

		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,551		1,489		1,371		1,123		1,060		854		779		676				5,534		3,983		2,494		1,123		3,369		2,309		1,455		676

		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		6		8		8		2				-		-		-		-		24		18		10		2

		Total Deposits		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763		3,681		3,074		2,915		2,741				19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763		12,411		8,730		5,656		2,741

		Non-Deposit Funding

		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		12		11		13		20		21		18		24		35				56		44		33		20		98		77		59		35

		FHLB advances		1,180		1,849		1,238		907		328		393		155		23				5,174		3,994		2,145		907		899		571		178		23

		Other borrowings		1,144		1,183		1,158		559		432		479		484		370				4,044		2,900		1,717		559		1,765		1,333		854		370

		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		1,307		1,288		1,265		1,211		1,216		1,179		1,173		954				5,071		3,764		2,476		1,211		4,522		3,306		2,127		954

		Total Non-Deposit Funding		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697		1,997		2,069		1,836		1,382				14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697		7,284		5,287		3,218		1,382

		Total Funding		$   10,041		$   9,467		$   8,254		$   6,460		$   5,678		$   5,143		$   4,751		$   4,123				$   34,222		$   24,181		$   14,714		$   6,460		$   19,695		$   14,017		$   8,874		$   4,123



		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108		$   58,897		$   58,024		$   55,525		$   51,177				$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108		$   223,623		$   164,726		$   106,702		$   51,177
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		Yields(1) 

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Earning Assets

		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.60%		0.58%		0.50%		0.52%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.55%		0.53%		0.51%		0.52%

		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		1.41%		1.47%		1.16%		0.86%		0.63%		0.69%		0.66%		0.65%				1.23%		1.14%		1.00%		0.86%		0.65%		0.66%		0.66%		0.65%

		Investment securities - taxable		2.66%		2.64%		2.72%		2.56%		2.25%		2.25%		2.39%		2.53%				2.65%		2.64%		2.64%		2.56%		2.35%		2.38%		2.46%		2.53%

		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		3.86%		3.93%		3.92%		3.97%		3.91%		3.12%		3.54%		3.52%				3.92%		3.94%		3.94%		3.97%		3.52%		3.39%		3.53%		3.52%

		Loans held for sale		3.95%		3.54%		3.83%		3.41%		3.82%		3.10%		3.40%		3.67%				3.71%		3.61%		3.66%		3.41%		3.46%		3.33%		3.46%		3.67%

		Loans (TE)		4.84%		4.84%		4.75%		4.76%		4.73%		4.62%		4.78%		4.79%				4.80%		4.78%		4.75%		4.76%		4.73%		4.75%		4.77%		4.79%

		Purchased loans		5.87%		5.94%		6.08%		5.95%		6.14%		6.40%		6.12%		6.30%				5.96%		5.99%		6.01%		5.95%		6.24%		6.21%		6.23%		6.30%

		Purchased loan pools		3.14%		2.91%		2.94%		2.84%		2.66%		2.75%		2.38%		3.30%				2.95%		2.89%		2.90%		2.84%		2.77%		2.81%		2.84%		3.30%

		Total Earning Assets		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%		4.34%		4.35%		4.35%		4.36%				4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%		4.35%		4.35%		4.35%		4.36%



		Deposits

		Noninterest-bearing deposits		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		NOW accounts		0.25%		0.20%		0.18%		0.17%		0.19%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%				0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.17%		0.17%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%

		MMDA		0.66%		0.55%		0.50%		0.42%		0.39%		0.34%		0.33%		0.33%				0.54%		0.49%		0.46%		0.42%		0.35%		0.33%		0.33%		0.33%

		Savings accounts		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%				0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%

		Retail CDs < $100,000		0.64%		0.62%		0.58%		0.51%		0.49%		0.45%		0.44%		0.47%				0.59%		0.57%		0.55%		0.51%		0.46%		0.45%		0.46%		0.47%

		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1.04%		1.01%		0.98%		0.88%		0.85%		0.75%		0.71%		0.67%				0.98%		0.96%		0.93%		0.88%		0.75%		0.71%		0.69%		0.67%

		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.64%		0.64%		0.64%		0.73%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.65%		0.65%		0.66%		0.73%

		Total Deposits		0.40%		0.35%		0.32%		0.28%		0.27%		0.23%		0.22%		0.23%				0.34%		0.32%		0.30%		0.28%		0.24%		0.23%		0.23%		0.23%

		Non-Deposit Funding

		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.18%		0.22%		0.19%		0.19%		0.19%		0.19%		0.22%		0.27%				0.20%		0.20%		0.19%		0.19%		0.22%		0.23%		0.25%		0.27%

		FHLB advances		1.27%		1.21%		1.03%		0.70%		0.59%		0.59%		0.60%		0.96%				1.04%		0.99%		0.86%		0.70%		0.60%		0.60%		0.63%		0.96%

		Other borrowings		6.01%		6.21%		6.14%		4.75%		4.44%		3.86%		3.75%		3.54%				5.88%		5.84%		5.61%		4.75%		3.88%		3.72%		3.65%		3.54%

		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		6.07%		6.01%		5.99%		5.82%		5.76%		5.60%		5.66%		5.29%				5.97%		5.94%		5.91%		5.82%		5.59%		5.53%		5.48%		5.29%

		Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.60%		2.18%		2.20%		1.56%		2.04%		1.89%		2.61%		3.14%				2.11%		1.99%		1.87%		1.56%		2.26%		2.36%		2.81%		3.14%

		Total Funding(2)		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%		0.38%		0.36%		0.35%		0.33%				0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%		0.36%		0.35%		0.34%		0.33%



		Net Interest Spread		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.96%		3.96%		3.99%		4.00%		4.03%				3.94%		3.93%		3.95%		3.96%		3.99%		4.00%		4.01%		4.03%



		Net Interest Margin(3)		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%		3.95%		3.99%		4.01%		4.03%				3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%		3.99%		4.01%		4.02%		4.03%



		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

		(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		EA Yield without Accretion		4.37%		4.34%		4.27%		4.20%		4.11%		4.10%		4.05%		4.12%				4.30%		4.27%		4.24%		4.20%		4.09%		4.09%		4.08%		4.12%

		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%		4.51%		4.49%		4.42%		4.60%				4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%		4.50%		4.50%		4.51%		4.60%

		NIM without Accretion		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%		3.73%		3.75%		3.70%		3.80%				3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%		3.74%		3.75%		3.75%		3.80%

		EA as a % of Total Funding		103.95%		104.03%		103.82%		102.52%		100.78%		102.19%		101.46%		101.08%				103.61%		103.48%		103.18%		102.52%		101.38%		101.64%		101.28%		101.08%

		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		4.47%		5.70%		6.86%		4.91%		1.97%		7.56%		2.81%		4.49%				4.69%		4.49%		4.38%		14.39%		3.73%		3.47%		3.34%		30.92%
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		Non-GAAP Reconciliations



		Adjusted Operating Net Income

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016

		Net income available to common shareholders		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153		$   18,177		$   21,557		$   20,049		$   12,317				$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153		$   72,100		$   53,923		$   32,366		$   12,317



		Merger and conversion charges		420		92		-		402		17		-		-		6,359				914		494		402		402		6,376		6,359		6,359		6,359

		Certain compliance resolution expenses		435		4,729		-		-		5,750		-		-		-				5,164		4,729		-		-		5,750		-		-		-

		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		456		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				456		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		410		-		-		-		-		-		-				410		410		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Losses (gains) on sale of premises		308		91		570		295		430		238		401		(77)				1,264		956		865		295		992		562		324		(77)

		Tax effect of management-adjusted charges		(567)		(1,863)		(199)		(244)		(2,169)		(83)		(140)		(2,199)				(2,873)		(2,306)		(443)		(244)		(4,591)		(2,422)		(2,339)		(2,199)

		After tax management-adjusted charges		1,052		3,459		371		453		4,028		155		261		4,083				5,335		4,283		824		453		8,527		4,499		4,344		4,083



		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		13,388		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				13,388		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Adjusted operating net income		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606		$   22,205		$   21,712		$   20,310		$   16,400				$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606		$   80,627		$   58,422		$   36,710		$   16,400



		Adjusted operating net income per diluted share		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60		$   0.63		$   0.62		$   0.58		$   0.50				$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60		$   2.32		$   1.69		$   1.08		$   0.50

		Adjusted operating return on average assets		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%		1.34%		1.36%		1.33%		1.17%				1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%		1.31%		1.29%		1.26%		1.17%

		Adjusted operating return on average common tangible equity		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%		17.25%		17.31%		17.25%		15.37%				14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%		16.85%		16.70%		16.36%		15.37%





		Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016

		Total interest income (TE)		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568		$   64,575		$   63,167		$   60,276		$   55,300				$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568		$   243,318		$   178,743		$   115,576		$   55,300

		Accretion income		2,183		2,725		2,896		2,810		3,370		3,604		4,196		2,942				10,614		8,431		5,706		2,810		14,112		10,742		7,138		2,942

		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		79,395		75,410		70,131		65,758		61,205		59,563		56,080		52,358				290,694		211,299		135,889		65,758		229,206		168,001		108,438		52,358

		Interest expense		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460		5,677		5,143		4,751		4,123				34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460		19,694		14,017		8,874		4,123

		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   69,354		$   65,943		$   61,877		$   59,298		$   55,528		$   54,420		$   51,329		$   48,235				$   256,472		$   187,118		$   121,175		$   59,298		$   209,512		$   153,984		$   99,564		$   48,235



		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%		4.51%		4.49%		4.42%		4.60%				4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%		4.50%		4.50%		4.51%		4.60%

		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%		3.73%		3.75%		3.70%		3.80%				3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%		3.74%		3.75%		3.75%		3.80%





		Management-Adjusted Efficiency Ratio

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Management-Adjusted Operating Expenses

		Total operating expenses		$   59,337		$   63,767		$   55,739		$   53,093		$   54,677		$   53,199		$   52,359		$   55,600				$   231,936		$   172,599		$   108,832		$   53,093		$   215,835		$   161,158		$   107,959		$   55,600

		Adjustment items:

		Merger and conversion expenses		(420)		(92)		-		(402)		(17)		-		-		(6,359)				(914)		(494)		(402)		(402)		(6,376)		(6,359)		(6,359)		(6,359)

		Certain compliance resolution expenses		(435)		(4,729)		-		-		(5,750)		-		-		-				(5,164)		(4,729)		-		-		(5,750)		-		-		-

		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		(410)		-		-		-		-		-		-				(410)		(410)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Gains (losses) on sale of premises		(308)		(91)		(570)		(295)		(430)		(238)		(401)		77				(1,264)		(956)		(865)		(295)		(992)		(562)		(324)		77

		Management-adjusted operating expenses		$   58,174		$   58,445		$   55,169		$   52,396		$   48,480		$   52,961		$   51,958		$   49,318				$   224,184		$   166,010		$   107,565		$   52,396		$   202,717		$   154,237		$   101,276		$   49,318



		Management-Adjusted Total Revenue

		Net interest income (TE)		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108		$   58,897		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108		$   223,623		$   164,726		$   106,702		$   51,177

		Noninterest income		$   23,563		$   26,999		$   28,189		$   25,706		$   24,272		QTD		QTD		QTD				$   104,457		$   80,894		$   53,895		$   25,706		$   105,801		$   81,529		$   52,665		$   24,286

		Adjustment items:

		Gain on sale of securities		-		-		(37)		-		-		2,016		2,016		2,016				(37)		(37)		(37)		-		(94)		(94)		(94)		(94)

		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		456		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				456		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Management-adjusted total revenue		$   95,556		$   95,667		$   92,925		$   87,814		$   83,169		$   2,016		$   2,016		$   2,016				$   371,962		$   276,406		$   180,739		$   87,814		$   329,330		$   246,161		$   159,273		$   75,369



		Management-Adjusted Operating Efficiency Ratio (TE)		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%		58.29%		60.95%		61.93%		65.44%				60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%		61.55%		62.66%		63.59%		65.44%





		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



		Tangible Book Value Per Share

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016

		Total shareholders' equity		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216		$   646,437		$   642,583		$   625,915		$   600,828				$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216		$   646,437		$   642,583		$   625,915		$   600,828

		Less:

		Goodwill		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532		122,545		121,422		121,512				125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532		122,545		121,422		121,512

		Other intangibles, net		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391		17,428		18,472		20,574		21,892				13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391		17,428		18,472		20,574		21,892

		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293		$   503,477		$   501,566		$   483,919		$   457,424				$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293		$   503,477		$   501,566		$   483,919		$   457,424



		Period end number of shares		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714		34,921,474		34,891,304		34,847,311		34,837,454				37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714		34,921,474		34,891,304		34,847,311		34,837,454

		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60		$   14.42		$   14.38		$   13.89		$   13.13				$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60		$   14.42		$   14.38		$   13.89		$   13.13





		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Segment Reporting

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Banking Division

		Net interest income		$   55,193		$   53,600		$   51,800		$   50,126		$   50,528		$   51,653		$   49,820		$   46,483				$   210,719		$   155,526		$   101,926		$   50,126		$   198,484		$   147,956		$   96,303		$   46,483

		Provision for loan losses		2,277		1,037		1,491		1,982		502		57		733		681				6,787		4,510		3,473		1,982		1,973		1,471		1,414		681

		Noninterest income		12,442		13,007		12,954		13,013		13,466		13,949		13,018		12,735				51,416		38,974		25,967		13,013		53,168		39,702		25,753		12,735

		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benefits		20,100		20,554		19,359		18,844		17,084		18,323		18,428		18,989				78,857		58,757		38,203		18,844		72,824		55,740		37,417		18,989

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		5,368		5,384		5,427		5,257		5,668		5,490		5,901		5,150				21,436		16,068		10,684		5,257		22,209		16,541		11,051		5,150

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		6,399		6,357		6,378		6,043		5,841		5,794		5,685		5,820				25,177		18,778		12,421		6,043		23,140		17,299		11,505		5,820

		Other noninterest expenses		11,837		14,905		10,209		9,241		15,398		11,533		11,071		16,436				46,192		34,355		19,450		9,241		54,438		39,040		27,507		16,436

		Total noninterest expense		43,704		47,200		41,373		39,385		43,991		41,140		41,085		46,395				171,662		127,958		80,758		39,385		172,611		128,620		87,480		46,395

		Income before income tax expense		21,654		18,370		21,890		21,772		19,501		24,405		21,020		12,142				83,686		62,032		43,662		21,772		77,068		57,567		33,162		12,142

		Income tax expense		18,717		4,850		6,095		6,856		5,005		7,733		6,626		3,919				36,518		17,801		12,951		6,856		23,283		18,278		10,545		3,919

		Net income		$   2,937		$   13,520		$   15,795		$   14,916		$   14,496		$   16,672		$   14,394		$   8,223				$   47,168		$   44,231		$   30,711		$   14,916		$   53,785		$   39,289		$   22,617		$   8,223

		Average Assets		$   6,758,086		$   6,733,935		$   6,501,506		$   6,352,447		$   6,574,259		$   6,114,706		$   5,913,023		$   5,805,454				$   6,586,494		$   6,529,296		$   6,426,976		$   6,352,447		$   6,101,861		$   5,944,394		$   5,859,239		$   5,805,454

		Efficiency Ratio		64.62%		70.86%		63.89%		62.38%		68.74%		62.71%		65.38%		78.35%				65.49%		65.79%		63.14%		62.38%		68.59%		68.54%		71.67%		78.35%

		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.73%		0.77%		0.80%		0.83%		0.81%		0.91%		0.89%		0.88%				0.78%		0.80%		0.81%		0.83%		0.87%		0.89%		0.88%		0.88%

		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		2.57%		2.78%		2.55%		2.51%		2.66%		2.68%		2.79%		3.21%				2.61%		2.62%		2.53%		2.51%		2.83%		2.89%		3.00%		3.21%

		Net Overhead Ratio		1.84%		2.01%		1.75%		1.68%		1.85%		1.77%		1.91%		2.33%				1.83%		1.82%		1.72%		1.68%		1.96%		2.00%		2.12%		2.33%

		Return on Average Assets		0.17%		0.80%		0.97%		0.95%		0.88%		1.08%		0.98%		0.57%				0.72%		0.91%		0.96%		0.95%		0.88%		0.88%		0.78%		0.57%



		Retail Mortgage Division

		Net interest income		$   4,876		$   4,265		$   3,470		$   2,976		$   3,032		$   2,625		$   2,554		$   2,430				$   15,587		$   10,711		$   6,446		$   2,976		$   10,641		$   7,609		$   4,984		$   2,430

		Provision for loan losses		154		262		347		8		33		447		93		-				771		617		355		8		573		540		93		-

		Noninterest income		9,090		12,257		13,053		10,513		9,036		13,198		13,304		9,624				44,913		35,823		23,566		10,513		45,162		36,126		22,928		9,624

		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benefits		8,225		9,792		7,763		7,216		7,098		8,940		8,304		6,347				32,996		24,771		14,979		7,216		30,689		23,591		14,651		6,347

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		533		555		610		519		602		433		405		488				2,217		1,684		1,129		519		1,928		1,326		893		488

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		429		425		440		317		326		364		338		272				1,611		1,182		757		317		1,300		974		610		272

		Other noninterest expenses		1,230		1,001		888		1,141		1,093		1,303		1,133		956				4,260		3,030		2,029		1,141		4,485		3,392		2,089		956

		Total noninterest expense		10,417		11,773		9,701		9,193		9,119		11,040		10,180		8,063				41,084		30,667		18,894		9,193		38,402		29,283		18,243		8,063

		Income before income tax expense		3,395		4,487		6,475		4,288		2,916		4,336		5,585		3,991				18,645		15,250		10,763		4,288		16,828		13,912		9,576		3,991

		Income tax expense		1,189		1,475		2,361		1,501		1,021		1,518		1,955		1,397				6,526		5,337		3,862		1,501		5,891		4,870		3,352		1,397

		Net income		$   2,206		$   3,012		$   4,114		$   2,787		$   1,895		$   2,818		$   3,630		$   2,594				$   12,119		$   9,913		$   6,901		$   2,787		$   10,937		$   9,042		$   6,224		$   2,594

		Production		$   388,353		$   401,667		$   400,192		$   311,813		$   353,169		$   410,794		$   375,699		$   268,639				$   1,502,025		$   1,113,672		$   712,005		$   311,813		$   1,408,301		$   1,055,132		$   644,338		$   268,639

		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   119,621		$   158,351		$   174,293		$   146,304		$   111,554		$   145,368		$   162,640		$   161,495

		Purchase %		86.01%		88.77%		89.40%		81.16%		79.70%		80.01%		85.00%		83.00%

		FHA/VA %		37.03%		40.36%		35.65%		38.37%		37.01%		38.85%		39.00%		41.00%

		Gain on Sale %		3.17%		3.30%		3.46%		3.45%		3.37%		3.69%		3.90%		4.10%

		Retail Mortgage Bankers		113		100		85		88		91		81		100		95

		Average Production / Banker		$   3,437		$   4,017		$   4,708		$   3,543		$   3,881		$   5,072		$   3,757		$   2,828

		Net Income / Banker		$   19.52		$   30.12		$   48.40		$   31.67		$   20.82		$   34.79		$   36.30		$   27.31



		Warehouse Lending Division

		Net interest income		$   1,983		$   1,535		$   1,254		$   1,105		$   1,706		$   1,848		$   1,481		$   927				$   5,877		$   3,894		$   2,359		$   1,105		$   5,962		$   4,256		$   2,408		$   927

		Provision for loan losses		27		215		176		(232)		496		94		-		-				186		159		(56)		(232)		590		94		-		-

		Noninterest income		399		583		438		319		462		555		440		333				1,739		1,340		757		319		1,790		1,328		773		333

		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benefits		127		129		127		147		220		103		108		188				530		403		274		147		619		399		296		188

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1				4		3		2		1		4		3		2		1

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		18		28		25		27		32		26		25		20				98		80		52		27		103		71		45		20

		Other noninterest expenses		26		51		54		32		29		26		26		25				163		137		86		32		106		77		51		25

		Total noninterest expense		172		209		207		207		282		156		160		234				795		623		414		207		832		550		394		234

		Income before income tax expense		2,183		1,694		1,309		1,449		1,390		2,153		1,761		1,026				6,635		4,452		2,758		1,449		6,330		4,940		2,787		1,026

		Income tax expense		763		580		472		507		486		754		616		359				2,322		1,559		979		507		2,215		1,729		975		359

		Net income		$   1,420		$   1,114		$   837		$   942		$   904		$   1,399		$   1,145		$   667				$   4,313		$   2,893		$   1,779		$   942		$   4,115		$   3,211		$   1,812		$   667

		Production		$   871,367		$   957,328		$   966,826		$   647,375		$   981,499		$   1,100,888		$   790,561		$   565,207				$   3,442,896		$   2,571,529		$   1,614,201		$   647,375		$   3,438,155		$   2,456,656		$   1,355,768		$   565,207

		Units (# of loans)		3,763		4,168		4,184		2,942		4,424		4,835		3,416		2,579				15,057		11,294		7,126		2,942		15,254		10,830		5,995		2,579

		Number of Customers		86		85		81		81		86		87		86		84				86		85		81		81		86		87		86		84

		Approved Lines of Credit		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500		$   496,500		$   403,000		$   364,500		$   340,000				$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500		$   496,500		$   403,000		$   364,500		$   340,000

		Average Days to Roll		16		14		13		16		15		14		14		12				15		14		15		16		14		13		13		12





		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Segment Reporting (continued)

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		SBA Division

		Net interest income		$   971		$   981		$   885		$   907		$   949		$   941		$   734		$   596				$   3,744		$   2,773		$   1,792		$   907		$   3,220		$   2,271		$   1,330		$   596

		Provision for loan losses		(209)		(1)		51		48		571		213		63		-				(111)		98		99		48		847		276		63		-

		Noninterest income		1,614		1,130		1,718		1,815		1,308		1,162		1,617		1,594				6,277		4,663		3,533		1,815		5,681		4,373		3,211		1,594

		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benefits		787		858		890		591		735		616		691		663				3,126		2,339		1,481		591		2,705		1,970		1,354		663

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		56		54		54		51		64		65		64		61				215		159		105		51		254		190		125		61

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		9		9		2		1		1		1		1		1				21		12		3		1		4		3		2		1

		Other noninterest expenses		205		63		259		211		170		181		178		183				738		533		470		211		712		542		361		183

		Total noninterest expense		1,057		984		1,205		854		970		863		934		908				4,100		3,043		2,059		854		3,675		2,705		1,842		908

		Income before income tax expense		1,737		1,128		1,347		1,820		716		1,027		1,354		1,282				6,032		4,295		3,167		1,820		4,379		3,663		2,636		1,282

		Income tax expense		608		394		472		637		251		359		474		449				2,111		1,503		1,109		637		1,533		1,282		923		449

		Net income		$   1,129		$   734		$   875		$   1,183		$   465		$   668		$   880		$   833				$   3,921		$   2,792		$   2,058		$   1,183		$   2,846		$   2,381		$   1,713		$   833

		Closed Loan Production		$   11,690		$   7,234		$   25,006		$   16,322		$   12,016		$   24,702		$   17,857		$   10,000				$   60,252		$   48,562		$   41,328		$   16,322		$   64,575		$   52,559		$   27,857		$   10,000

		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   15,919		$   9,281		$   18,210		$   18,355		$   12,832		$   11,044		$   15,396		$   16,300				$   61,765		$   45,846		$   36,565		$   18,355		$   55,572		$   42,740		$   31,696		$   16,300

		Premium % on Loans Sold		110.85%		111.55%		110.99%		111.46%		110.46%		110.52%		110.96%		110.80%				111.18%		111.29%		111.23%		111.46%		100.71%		110.78%		110.88%		110.80%

		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000		$   267,821		$   268,456		$   250,000		$   232,475				$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000		$   267,821		$   268,456		$   250,000		$   232,475

		SBA Pipeline		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000		$   50,565		$   58,524		$   65,400		$   49,440				$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000		$   50,565		$   58,524		$   65,400		$   49,440



		Premium Finance Division

		Net interest income		$   6,500		$   6,474		$   5,748		$   5,476		$   1,064		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   24,198		$   17,698		$   11,224		$   5,476		$   1,064		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Provision for loan losses		287		274		140		30		108		-		-		-				731		444		170		30		108		-		-		-

		Noninterest income		18		22		26		46		-		-		-		-				112		94		72		46		-		-		-		-

		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benefits		1,268		1,250		993		996		-		-		-		-				4,507		3,239		1,989		996		-		-		-		-

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		52		42		54		49		2		-		-		-				197		145		103		49		2		-		-		-

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		364		231		183		184		44		-		-		-				962		598		367		184		44		-		-		-

		Other noninterest expenses		2,303		2,078		2,023		2,225		269		-		-		-				8,629		6,326		4,248		2,225		269		-		-		-

		Total noninterest expense		3,987		3,601		3,253		3,454		315		-		-		-				14,295		10,308		6,707		3,454		315		-		-		-

		Income before income tax expense		2,244		2,621		2,381		2,038		641		-		-		-				9,284		7,040		4,419		2,038		641		-		-		-

		Income tax expense		786		843		915		713		224		-		-		-				3,257		2,471		1,628		713		224		-		-		-

		Net income		$   1,458		$   1,778		$   1,466		$   1,325		$   417		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   6,027		$   4,569		$   2,791		$   1,325		$   417		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Average Assets		$   505,791		$   503,709		$   456,054		$   425,498

		Production		$   241,736		$   256,929		$   280,643		$   251,585

		Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		1.76%		2.06%		2.09%		1.94%

		Return on Average Assets		1.14%		1.40%		1.29%		1.26%

		Efficiency Ratio		61.17%		55.43%		56.34%		62.55%



		Total Consolidated

		Net interest income		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590		$   57,279		$   57,067		$   54,589		$   50,436				$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590		$   219,371		$   162,092		$   105,025		$   50,436

		Provision for loan losses		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836		1,710		811		889		681				8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836		4,091		2,381		1,570		681

		Noninterest income		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706		24,272		28,864		28,379		24,286				104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706		105,801		81,529		52,665		24,286

		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benefits		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794		25,137		27,982		27,531		26,187				120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794		106,837		81,700		53,718		26,187

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877		6,337		5,989		6,371		5,700				24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877		24,397		18,060		12,071		5,700

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572		6,244		6,185		6,049		6,113				27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572		24,591		18,347		12,162		6,113

		Other noninterest expenses		15,601		18,098		13,433		12,850		16,959		13,043		12,408		17,600				59,982		44,381		26,283		12,850		60,010		43,051		30,008		17,600

		Total noninterest expense		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093		54,677		53,199		52,359		55,600				231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093		215,835		161,158		107,959		55,600

		Income before income tax expense		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367		25,164		31,921		29,720		18,441				124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367		105,246		80,082		48,161		18,441

		Income tax expense		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214		6,987		10,364		9,671		6,124				50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214		33,146		26,159		15,795		6,124

		Net income		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153		$   18,177		$   21,557		$   20,049		$   12,317				$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153		$   72,100		$   53,923		$   32,366		$   12,317



		Mortgage Rev		$   9,489		$   12,840		$   13,491		$   10,832		$   9,498		$   13,753		$   13,744		$   9,957		$   -		$   46,652		$   37,163		$   24,323		$   10,832		$   46,952		$   37,454		$   23,701		$   9,957

				$   (9)		$   (913)		$   (253)		$   875		$   9,498		$   (32,899)		$   (23,419)		$   (14,366)				$   (300)		$   (291)		$   622		$   875		$   46,952		$   37,454		$   23,701		$   9,957





3Q17

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$92.00				$91.00				$90.00				$92.00				$92.00				$273.00				$274.00

						 		$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$366.00				$366.00				$365.00				$366.00

								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				76,322				32,137				67,050				62,956				62,210

				Interest expense				9,467				7,930				6,460				5,677				5,143

						Net interest income		66,855				24,207				60,590				57,279				57,067

				Provision for loan losses				1,787				7,043				1,836				1,710				811

				Fee income (1)				26,999				6,193				25,706				24,272				28,864

						Total income		92,067				23,357				84,460				79,841				85,120

				Operating expenses (2)				63,675				21,155				52,691				54,660				53,199

						Operating loss before taxes		28,392				2,202				31,769				25,181				31,921

				Income tax expense (benefit)				8,142				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		20,250				1,378				31,967				26,471				32,460

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(92)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		20,158				1,378				31,967				26,471				32,460

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		19,339				580				31,967				26,471				32,460





				Net Income 				$   20,158				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   64,398				$   53,923				ERROR:#REF!		$   39,734				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Adjusted Operating Net Income				$   23,617				$   23,458				$   21,606				$   22,205				$   21,712				$   68,681				$   58,422



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.54				$   0.62				$   0.59				$   0.52				$   0.62				$   1.76				$   1.58				ERROR:#REF!		$   2.94				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.54				$   0.62				$   0.59				$   0.52				$   0.61				$   1.74				$   1.56		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   2.94				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted EPS		$   0.63				$   0.63				$   0.60				$   0.63				$   0.62				$   1.86				$   1.69

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.30				$   0.20				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.20				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   21.54				$   21.03				$   20.42				$   18.51				$   18.42				$   21.54				$   18.42				ERROR:#REF!		$   47.60				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   17.78				$   17.24				$   16.60				$   14.42				$   14.38				$   17.78				$   14.38				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		37,225,418				37,162,810				35,664,420				34,915,459				34,869,747				36,689,934				34,155,556				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		37,552,667				37,489,348				36,040,240				35,293,035				35,194,739				37,017,486				34,470,101				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				37,231,049				37,222,904				37,128,714				34,921,474				34,891,304				37,231,049				34,891,304				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High intraday price		$   51.28				$   49.80				$   49.50				$   47.70				$   36.20				$   51.28				$   36.20				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low intraday price		$   41.05				$   42.60				$   41.60				$   34.61				$   28.90				$   41.05				$   24.96				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   48.00				$   48.20				$   46.10				$   43.60				$   34.95				$   48.00				$   34.95				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		168,911				169,617				242,982				191,894				166,841				193,555				211,351				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

		EOP Market Capitalization						1,787,090				1,794,144				1,711,634				1,522,576				1,219,451				1,787,090				1,219,451



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.07%				1.29%				1.24%				1.10%				1.35%				1.20%				1.19%				ERROR:#REF!		1.24%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.26%				1.32%				1.27%				1.34%				1.36%				1.28%				1.29%

				Return on average common equity				10.04%				11.95%				12.33%				11.06%				13.39%				11.39%				12.01%				ERROR:#REF!		12.38%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTC				14.28%				14.86%				15.84%				17.25%				17.31%				14.94%				16.70%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.50%				4.45%				4.38%				4.34%				4.35%				4.44%				4.35%				ERROR:#REF!		6.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.57%				0.52%				0.42%				0.38%				0.36%				0.51%				0.35%				ERROR:#REF!		0.39%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.95%				3.95%				3.97%				3.95%				3.99%				3.96%				4.01%				ERROR:#REF!		5.76%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		25.68%				27.81%				27.27%				27.32%				31.36%				26.90%				31.29%				ERROR:#REF!		39.11%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				67.94%				61.02%				61.52%				67.05%				61.91%				63.57%				66.15%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency ratio (TE)				61.09%				59.37%				59.67%				58.29%				60.95%				60.06%				62.66%

				Average Assets				7,461,367				7,152,024				6,915,965				6,573,344				6,330,350				7,180,330				6,030,181

				Average Equity				796,856				774,664				695,830				653,991				640,382				756,153				599,817

				Average Tangible Equity				656,375				633,190				553,335				512,005				499,084				614,680				467,353



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				10.48%				10.58%				10.69%				9.38%				9.90%				10.48%				9.90%				ERROR:#REF!		9.38%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				8.81%				8.84%				8.86%				7.46%				7.90%				8.81%				7.90%				ERROR:#REF!		7.46%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				8.81%				8.84%				8.86%				7.46%				7.90%				8.81%				7.90%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.67%				1.74%				1.82%				1.92%				2.00%				1.67%				2.00%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		10.48%				10.58%				10.69%				9.38%				9.90%				10.48%				9.90%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,080				1,082				1,039				1,014				987				1,080				987

				Retail Mortgage Division FTE				272				268				252				254				254				272				254

				Warehouse Lending Division FTE				8				8				8				9				5				8				5

				SBA Division FTE				23				23				20				21				24				23				24

				Premium Finance Division FTE				62				56				50				-				-				62				-

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,445				1,437				1,369				1,298				1,270				1,445				1,270				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   7,083				$   6,837				$   6,829				$   6,797				$   6,579				$   7,083				$   6,579				ERROR:#REF!		$   11,701				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				97				97				97				97				99				97				99				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   60,778				$   59,726				$   58,169				$   57,476				$   53,597				$   60,778				$   53,597				ERROR:#REF!		$   111,503				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   70,462				$   65,464				$   61,521				$   57,982				$   57,322				$   197,447				$   160,677				ERROR:#REF!		$   115,304				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				5,062				5,195				4,800				4,348				4,336				15,057				13,476				ERROR:#REF!		8,684				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				392				401				416				425				397				1,209				1,297				ERROR:#REF!		822				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				406				351				313				193				147				1,070				634				ERROR:#REF!		340				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				-				-				-				8				8				-				25				ERROR:#REF!		16				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		76,322				71,411				67,050				62,956				62,210				214,783				176,109				ERROR:#REF!		125,166				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   5,136				$   4,580				$   3,763				$   3,680				$   3,074				$   13,479				$   8,730				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,754				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				4,331				3,674				2,697				1,997				2,069				10,702				5,287				ERROR:#REF!		4,066				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		9,467				8,254				6,460				5,677				5,143				24,181				14,017				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						66,855				63,157				60,590				57,279				57,067				190,602				162,092				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						1,787				2,205				1,836				1,710				811				5,828				2,381				ERROR:#REF!		2,521				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   65,068				$   60,952				$   58,754				$   55,569				$   56,256				$   184,774				$   159,711				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   10,535				$   10,616				$   10,563				$   11,036				$   11,358				$   31,714				$   31,709				ERROR:#REF!		$   22,394				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				13,340				13,943				11,215				9,878				14,067				38,498				38,420				ERROR:#REF!		23,945				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				699				729				709				706				791				2,137				2,869				ERROR:#REF!		1,497				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				-				37				-				-				-				37				94				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,425				2,864				3,219				2,652				2,648				8,508				8,437				ERROR:#REF!		5,300				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		26,999				28,189				25,706				24,272				28,864				80,894				81,529				ERROR:#REF!		53,136				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				32,583				29,132				27,794				25,137				27,982				89,509				81,700				ERROR:#REF!		53,119				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				6,036				6,146				5,877				6,337				5,989				18,059				18,060				ERROR:#REF!		12,326				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				7,050				7,028				6,572				6,244				6,185				20,650				18,347				ERROR:#REF!		12,429				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense				-																				-								3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				1,347				599				933				1,083				1,526				2,879				5,089						2,609

				Advertising and marketing expenses				1,247				1,259				1,106				1,273				1,249				3,612				2,908				ERROR:#REF!		2,522								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				941				1,013				1,036				1,044				993				2,990				3,332						2,037				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				92				-				402				17				-				494				6,359						17

				Other non-interest expenses				14,471				10,562				9,373				13,542				9,275				34,406				25,363				ERROR:#REF!		22,817				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		63,767				55,739				53,093				54,677				53,199				172,599				161,158				ERROR:#REF!		107,876				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   28,300				$   33,402				$   31,367				$   25,164				$   31,921				$   93,069				$   80,082				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				8,142				10,315				10,214				6,987				10,364				28,671				26,159				ERROR:#REF!		17,351				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   20,158				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   64,398				$   53,923				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				0						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   20,158				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   64,398				$   53,923				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.54				0.62				0.59				0.52				0.61				1.74				1.56				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.

								$0.03				10.98%																11.44%

						Total Revenue		$   93,854				$   91,346				$   86,296				$   81,551				$   85,931				$   271,496				$   243,621

						Accretion Income / Total Revenue		2.90%				3.17%				3.26%				4.13%				4.19%				3.11%				4.41%

						Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net income		7.50%				8.02%				8.45%				9.86%				10.79%				7.98%				11.95%

						Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.17%				0.16%				0.16%				0.17%				0.15%				0.16%				0.17%

						S&B / Avg Assets		1.73%				1.63%				1.63%				1.52%				1.76%				1.67%				1.81%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		1.44%				1.58%				1.51%				1.47%				1.81%				1.51%				1.81%

						OPEX / Avg Assets		3.11%				3.09%				3.07%				2.93%				3.33%				3.09%				3.42%

						Net overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.67%				1.51%				1.57%				1.47%				1.51%				1.58%				1.61%

						Effective Income Tax Rate		28.77%				30.88%				32.56%				27.77%				32.47%				30.81%				32.67%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   131,071				$   139,500				$   127,164

Windows User: Windows User:
$8,000 adjustment being made for trade date security purchase - should be liability.  Making je on gl 4-18-17				$   127,164				$   123,270

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing deposits in banks				112,844				137,811				232,045				71,221				90,801

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				819,593				818,693				830,765				822,735				838,124

				Other investments				47,977				42,495				35,950				29,464				24,578

				Loans held for sale				137,392				146,766				105,637				105,924				126,263



				Loans, net of unearned income				4,574,678				4,230,228				3,785,480

Windows User: Windows User:
$2,473 is GL 161069 - being reclassed from other assets to loans - updating TM1 on 4-18-17				3,626,821				3,091,039

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				917,126				950,499				1,006,935				1,069,191				1,129,381

				Purchased loan pools				465,218				490,114				529,099				568,314				624,886

				Less allowance for loan losses				(25,966)				(25,101)				(25,250)				(23,920)				(22,963)

						Loans, net		5,931,056				5,645,740				5,296,264				5,240,406				4,822,343



				Other real estate owned				9,391				11,483				10,466				10,874				10,392

				Purchased other real estate owned				9,946				11,330				11,668				12,540				15,126

						Total other real estate owned		19,337				22,813				22,134				23,414				25,518



				Premises and equipment, net				119,458				121,108				121,610				121,217				122,191

				Goodwill				125,532				125,532				125,532				125,532				122,545

				Other intangibles, net				14,437				15,378				16,391				17,428				18,472

				Deferred income taxes, net				39,365				41,124				41,505				40,776				37,626

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				79,241				78,834				78,442				78,053				77,637

				Other assets				72,517				62,064				61,417

Windows User: Windows User:
$1,725 is current taxes payable that was incorrectly moved to Asset side in eliminations - trying to corrct TM1		

Windows User: Windows User:
$2,473 is GL 161069 - being reclassed from other assets to loans - updating TM1 on 4-18-17				88,697				64,127

						Total assets		$   7,649,820				$   7,397,858				$   7,094,856				$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,718,022				$   1,672,918				$   1,654,723				$   1,573,389				$   1,563,316

						Interest-bearing		4,177,482				4,120,479				3,987,646				4,001,774				3,742,782

				Total deposits				5,895,504				5,793,397				5,642,369				5,575,163				5,306,098

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		14,156				18,400				40,415				53,505				42,647

				FDIC loss sharing payable, net				-				-				-				-				-

				Other borrowings				808,572				679,591				525,669				492,321				373,461

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				85,220				84,889				84,559				84,228				83,898

				Other liabilities				44,447				38,899				43,628				40,377				44,808

						Total liabilities		6,847,899				6,615,176				6,336,640				6,245,594				5,850,912





		Shareholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						38,706				38,698				38,603				36,378				36,348

		  Capital surplus						506,779				505,803				503,543				410,276				409,630

		  Retained earnings						267,694				251,259				231,894				214,454				199,769

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)						3,241				1,421				(1,209)				(1,058)				10,449

		  Less treasury stock						(14,499)				(14,499)				(14,615)				(13,613)				(13,613)

						Total shareholders' equity		801,921				782,682				758,216				646,437				642,583

						Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   7,649,820				$   7,397,858				$   7,094,856				$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495

								$   757,789

								14.66%

		Other Data

		Earning Assets						7,074,828				6,816,606				6,525,911				6,293,670				5,925,072

		Intangible Assets						139,969				140,910				141,923				142,960				141,017

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						5,085,430				4,903,359				4,638,289				4,631,828				4,242,788

		Average Assets						7,461,367				7,152,024				6,915,965				6,573,344				6,330,350

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						796,856				774,664				695,830				653,991				640,382

								Three Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016

				Balance Sheet Ratios



				Earning Assets				7,074,828				6,816,606				6,525,911				6,293,670				5,925,072

				Earning Assets to Total Assets				92.48%				92.14%				91.98%				91.32%				91.25%

				S/T Assets / Earning Assets				1.60%				2.02%				3.56%				1.13%				1.53%

				Investments / EA				12.26%				12.63%				13.28%				13.54%				14.56%

				Loans / EA				86.14%				85.34%				83.16%				85.33%				83.91%



				PNC Loans				885,256				916,802				970,211				1,011,031				1,067,090

				Covered Loans				31,870				33,697				36,724				58,160				62,291



				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				9,704				11,115				11,453				11,332				14,126

				Covered other real estate owned				242				215				215				1,208				1,000



				NIB / Total Deposits				29.14%				28.88%				29.33%				28.22%				29.46%

				NOW / Total Deposits				20.57%				20.31%				20.54%				24.03%				21.03%

				MMDA / Total Deposits				28.18%				28.44%				27.96%				25.88%				27.12%

				Savings / Total Deposits				4.67%				4.82%				4.93%				4.69%				4.98%

				CDs / Total Deposits				17.44%				17.55%				17.25%				17.18%				17.42%



				Total Funding				6,803,452				6,576,277				6,293,012				6,205,217				5,806,104



				Deposits / Total Funding				86.65%				88.10%				89.66%				89.85%				91.39%



				Legacy and PNC				5,459,934				5,147,030				4,755,691				4,637,852				4,158,129



				Total Growth for quarter:				276,807				390,456				56,901				398,681				245,681

						Less: Change in Loans HFS		9,374				(41,129)				287				20,339				(23,506)

						Less: Change in Purchased Mortgage Pools		24,896				38,985				39,215				56,572				(14,461)

						Less:  Change in Covered Loans		1,827				3,027				21,436				4,131				59,127

						Less: Acquired loans in M&A during quarter		-				-				-				(353,858)				1,857

						Less: Reclass of covered loans to PNC		-				-				(19,327)				-				(45,908)

				Equals Organic Growth in Loans				312,904				391,339				98,512				125,865				222,790				802,755				534,562



				Organic Loan Growth Rate				24.32%				32.92%				8.50%				12.11%				22.90%				23.14%				22.47%







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   25,101				$   25,250				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   23,920				$   21,062				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss				1,787				2,205				1,836				1,710				811				5,828				2,381				ERROR:#REF!		2,521				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		2,443				3,284				1,102				1,686				1,451				6,829				4,641				3,922		3,137				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		1,521				930				596				933				1,869				3,047				4,161				ERROR:#REF!		2,802				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				922				2,354				506				753				(418)				3,782				480				ERROR:#REF!		335				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   25,966				$   25,101				$   25,250				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   25,966				$   22,963				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.57%				0.59%				0.67%				0.66%				0.74%				0.57%				0.74%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				142.15%				133.04%				131.41%				132.05%				140.20%				142.15%				140.20%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   1,091				$   701				$   104				$   726				$   326				$   1,896				$   1,273				ERROR:#REF!		$   1,052				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				852				963				216				239				292				2,031				883				1,008		531				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				18				386				9				-				-				413				708				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				1				41				53				264				60				95				324				ERROR:#REF!		324				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				320				438				164				159				74				922				192						233

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				161				755				556				298				699				1,472				1,261				ERROR:#REF!		997				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Purchased loan pools				-				-				-				-				-				-				-				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		2,443				3,284				1,102				1,686				1,451				6,829				4,641				ERROR:#REF!		3,137				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,085				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				409				221				69				121				119				699				279				ERROR:#REF!		240				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				56				73				61				23				40				190				368				ERROR:#REF!		63				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				26				121				9				78				13				156				191				ERROR:#REF!		91				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				126				98				20				16				131				244				474				ERROR:#REF!		147				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				17				44				17				8				78				78				119						86

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				887				373				420				687				1,488				1,680				2,730

				Purchased loan pools				-				-				-				-				-				-				-				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		1,521				930				596				933				1,869				3,047				4,161		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		627				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   922				$   2,354				$   506				$   753				$   (418)				$   3,782				$   480				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,510				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased loans)						15,325				17,083				18,281				18,114				16,379				15,325				16,379

		Non-accrual purchased loans						18,114				17,357				23,606				22,966				23,827				18,114				23,827

		Non-accrual purchased loan pools						915				918				-				-				864				915				864

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						9,391				11,483				10,466				10,874				10,392				9,391				10,392				ERROR:#REF!		10,874				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased other real estate owned						9,946				11,330				11,668				12,540				15,126				9,946				15,126

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)						2,941				1,784				933				-				-				2,941				- 0

		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				147				-				-				-				- 0				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets						56,632				60,102				64,954				64,494				66,588				56,632				66,588				ERROR:#REF!		10,874				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						0.74%				0.81%				0.92%				0.94%				1.03%				0.74%				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!		0.30%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)						0.06%				0.17%				0.04%				0.06%				-0.04%				0.09%				0.01%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent

		    of average loans (annualized)						0.15%				0.20%				0.04%				0.14%				0.05%				0.13%				0.10%

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets						0.36%				0.41%				0.42%				0.42%				0.41%				0.36%				0.41%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy loans & OREO						0.60%				0.72%				0.78%				0.80%				0.86%				0.60%				0.86%

		Classified / Tangible Capital						13.39%				14.34%				15.85%				19.88%				18.95%				13.39%				18.95%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans						2.88%				2.87%				3.29%				3.06%				3.57%				2.88%				3.57%

		Safe Assets (15 grade or better, investments) / Total Earning Assets						34.37%				33.93%				34.58%				32.26%				28.99%				34.37%				28.99%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

						Loans by Type		2017				2017				2017				2016				2016

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,307,209				$   1,218,633				$   1,061,599				$   967,138				$   625,947

						Real estate - construction & development		550,189				486,858				415,029				363,045				328,308

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,558,882				1,519,002				1,458,110				1,406,219				1,297,582

						Real estate - residential		969,289				857,069				726,795				781,018				766,933

						Consumer installment		183,314				147,505				115,919				96,915				68,305

						Other		5,795				1,161				8,028				12,486				3,964

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased loans)		$   4,574,678				$   4,230,228				$   3,785,480				$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   80,895				$   87,612				$   89,897				$   96,537				$   100,426

						Real estate - construction & development		68,583				73,567				82,378				81,368				89,319

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		500,169				510,312				538,046				576,355				604,076

						Real estate - residential		264,312				275,504				292,911				310,277				330,626

						Consumer installment		3,167				3,504				3,703				4,654				4,934

						    Total Purchased loans (net of discounts)		$   917,126				$   950,499				$   1,006,935				$   1,069,191				$   1,129,381



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		465,218				490,114				529,099				568,314				624,886

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased loan pools		$   465,218				$   490,114				$   529,099				$   568,314				$   624,886



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,388,104				$   1,306,245				$   1,151,496				$   1,063,675				$   726,373

						Real estate - construction & development		618,772				560,425				497,407				444,413				417,627

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		2,059,051				2,029,314				1,996,156				1,982,574				1,901,658

						Real estate - residential		1,698,819				1,622,687				1,548,805				1,659,609				1,722,445

						Consumer installment		186,481				151,009				119,622				101,569				73,239

						Other		5,795				1,161				8,028				12,486				3,964

						    Total Loans		$   5,957,022				$   5,670,841				$   5,321,514				$   5,264,326				$   4,845,306







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   44				$   40				$   42				$   47				$   53

						Real estate - construction & development		423				429				435				686				691

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		4,769				4,859				3,944				4,119				5,535

						Real estate - residential		7,600				6,829				9,220				9,340				7,713

						Consumer installment		6				12				18				17				21

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   12,842				$   12,169				$   13,659				$   14,209				$   14,013



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   129				$   136				$   142				$   114				$   112

						Real estate - construction & development		34				34				34				35				35

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		209				192				1,617				2,970				2,015

						Real estate - residential		1,212				1,975				998				738				849

						Consumer installment		130				133				129				130				120

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   1,714				$   2,470				$   2,920				$   3,987				$   3,131



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   14,556				$   14,639				$   16,579				$   18,196				$   17,144





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   510,262				$   490,514				$   420,814				$   414,564				$   398,781

						Grade 15 - Good credit		692,217				631,141				587,180				539,147				190,389

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		2,003,173				1,875,308				1,718,749				1,669,998				1,608,265

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		14,977				15,386				20,889				23,186				22,763

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		1,277,969				1,147,786				958,623				907,588				797,148

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		36,143				32,871				37,298				29,172				31,764

						Grade 40 - Substandard		39,930				37,116				41,821				43,067				41,929

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		7				106				106				99				-

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				-

						  Total		$   4,574,678				$   4,230,228				$   3,785,480				$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039



		The following table presents the purchased loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   4,039				$   5,959				$   6,017				$   6,536				$   6,543

						Grade 15 - Good credit		107,097				39,391				38,179				40,786				42,257

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		275,855				327,449				365,434				334,353				341,544

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		19,859				22,058				22,081				27,475				31,841

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		411,776				459,903				476,954				569,026				604,272

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		50,696				41,869				43,450				35,032				50,691

						Grade 40 - Substandard		47,804				53,870				54,820				55,983				52,233

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				-				-				-

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				-

						  Total		$   917,126				$   950,499				$   1,006,935				$   1,069,191				$   1,129,381



		The following table presents the purchased loan pools by risk grade:

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		$   464,303				$   489,196				$   528,181				$   567,389				$   624,022

						Grade 40 - Substandard		915				918				918				925				864

						  Total		$   465,218				$   490,114				$   529,099				$   568,314				$   624,886





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   5,261				$   5,500				$   -				$   6,293				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		109,266				121,810				147,385				122,538				85,051				126,014				127,767						103,795				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		760,907				766,375				759,850				770,373				767,421				762,381				756,378				ERROR:#REF!		768,897				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		60,862				63,210				65,374				66,566				68,325				63,132				68,935						67,446				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		42,687				37,375				37,392				19,732				21,687				39,171				15,375						20,709				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		126,798				110,933				77,617				102,926				105,859				105,296				96,340						104,392

						Loans		4,379,082				3,994,213				3,678,149				3,145,714				2,897,771				4,018,597				2,642,498						3,021,742

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		937,595				973,521				1,034,983				1,101,907				1,199,175				982,033				1,147,821

						Purchased loan pools		475,742				516,949				547,057				590,617				629,666				513,750				629,118

						  Total Earning Assets		$   6,892,939				$   6,584,386				$   6,347,807				$   5,925,634				$   5,780,455				$   6,610,374				$   5,490,525				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,092,360				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				339,526				279,395				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,654,467				$   1,615,001				$   1,604,495				$   1,592,073				$   1,546,211				$   1,624,837				$   1,490,152						$   1,569,141				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,201,151				1,154,364				1,169,567				1,253,849				1,085,828				1,175,143				1,103,385						1,169,839				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,682,306				1,621,487				1,486,972				1,435,958				1,435,151				1,597,637				1,375,835				ERROR:#REF!		1,435,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		278,991				278,666				268,741				262,782				266,344				275,504				261,148				ERROR:#REF!		264,563				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		437,641				441,556				444,195				445,132				431,570				441,107				434,898						438,351				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		582,598				560,320				517,354				497,113				451,115				553,663				433,607						474,114				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				-				3,750				5,000				-				3,704				ERROR:#REF!		4,375				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		5,837,154				5,671,394				5,491,324				5,490,657				5,221,219				5,667,891				5,102,729				ERROR:#REF!		5,355,938				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Federal funds purchased and securities sold

						under agreements to repurchase		19,414				27,088				42,589				44,000				37,305				$   29,612				$   44,433

						FHLB advances		608,413				483,583				525,583				222,426				265,202				539,496				126,855				ERROR:#REF!		243,814				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		75,590				75,625				47,738				38,728				49,345				66,420				47,809						44,037				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		85,040				84,710				84,379				84,050				83,719				84,712				79,912

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		788,457				671,006				700,289				389,204				435,571				720,240				299,009				ERROR:#REF!		287,851				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				132,960				135,150				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   6,625,611				$   6,342,400				$   6,191,613				$   5,879,861				$   5,656,790				$   6,388,131				$   5,401,738				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,643,789				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,427,830				$   1,025,198				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Total FRC				3,672,767				3,514,992				3,312,470				3,093,305				3,002,317

				FRC / Total Loans				61.65%				61.98%				62.25%				65.87%				71.14%

				FRC Yield				4.56%				4.55%				4.56%				4.58%				4.49%

						Maturing inside 1 year		813,727				798,974				750,150				744,315				628,147

						Maturing 1-5 years		1,407,594				1,342,929				1,315,947				1,203,324				1,171,891

						Maturing > 5 years		1,451,446				1,373,089				1,246,373				1,145,666				1,202,279



				Total VRC				2,284,256				2,155,849				2,009,043				1,602,707				1,218,102

				VRC / Total Loans				38.35%				38.02%				37.75%				34.13%				28.86%

				VRC Yield				4.50%				4.49%				4.38%				4.47%				4.44%





				Fixed Rate Production				268,655				332,658				309,063				323,343				355,514

				Yield on F/R Production				4.72%				4.52%				4.32%				4.43%				4.16%

				Variable Rate Production				140,542				195,112				204,634				175,387				212,744

				Yield on V/R Production				4.71%				4.65%				4.63%				4.27%				4.12%

				Total production				409,197				527,770				513,697				498,730				568,258

				Yield on Total Production				4.74%				4.56%				4.44%				4.37%				4.14%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   8				$   8				$   -				$   25						$   16				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		406				351				313				193				147				1,070				634				ERROR:#REF!		340				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		5,062				5,195				4,800				4,348				4,336				15,057				13,476						8,684				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		603				617				640				654				536				1,860				1,751				ERROR:#REF!		1,190				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		1,131				1,058				653				989				826				2,842				2,402

						Loans (TE)		53,383				47,255				43,157				37,418				33,672				143,796				93,887						71,090

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		14,058				14,765				15,173				17,015				19,296				43,996				53,348

						Purchased loan pools		3,491				3,786				3,832				3,950				4,346				11,109				13,220

						Total Earning Assets		$   78,135				$   73,027				$   68,568				$   64,575				$   63,167				$   219,730				$   178,743				ERROR:#REF!		127,742				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10,008				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		2,725				2,896				2,810				3,370				3,604				8,431				10,742



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		600				520				497				613				433				1,617				1,340						1,046				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		2,316				2,008				1,538				1,405				1,241				5,862				3,449				ERROR:#REF!		2,646				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		47				45				43				44				45				135				133				ERROR:#REF!		89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		684				636				562				553				493				1,882				1,481						1,046				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		1,489				1,371				1,123				1,060				854				3,983				2,309						1,914				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				-				6				8				0				18				ERROR:#REF!		14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		5,136				4,580				3,763				3,681				3,074				13,479				8,730				ERROR:#REF!		6,755				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		11				13				20				21				18				44				77				ERROR:#REF!		39				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						FHLB advances		1,849				1,238				907				328				393				3,994				571				ERROR:#REF!		721				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		1,183				1,158				559				432				479				2,900				1,333				ERROR:#REF!		911				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		1,288				1,265				1,211				1,216				1,179				3,764				3,306						2,395

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		4,331				3,674				2,697				1,997				2,069				10,702				5,287				ERROR:#REF!		4,066				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,142				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   9,467				$   8,254				$   6,460				$   5,678				$   5,143				$   24,181				$   14,017				ERROR:#REF!		$   10,821				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,523				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   68,668				$   64,773				$   62,108				$   58,897				$   58,024				$   195,549				$   164,726				ERROR:#REF!		$   116,921				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   (16,515)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.60%				0.58%				0.00%				0.53%						0.60%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		1.47%				1.16%				0.86%				0.63%				0.69%				1.14%				0.66%						0.66%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.64%				2.72%				2.56%				2.25%				2.25%				2.64%				2.38%						2.28%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.93%				3.91%				3.97%				3.91%				3.12%				3.94%				3.39%						3.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		3.54%				3.83%				3.41%				3.82%				3.10%				3.61%				3.33%

						Loans		4.84%				4.75%				4.76%				4.73%				4.62%				4.78%				4.75%

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		5.95%				6.08%				5.95%				6.14%				6.40%				5.99%				6.21%

						Purchased loan pools		2.91%				2.94%				2.84%				2.66%				2.75%				2.89%				2.81%

						  Total Earning Assets		4.50%				4.45%				4.38%				4.34%				4.35%				4.44%				4.35%				ERROR:#REF!		6.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.20%				0.18%				0.17%				0.19%				0.16%				0.18%				0.16%						0.18%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.55%				0.50%				0.42%				0.39%				0.34%				0.49%				0.33%						0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.07%				0.06%				0.06%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%						0.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.62%				0.58%				0.51%				0.49%				0.45%				0.57%				0.45%				ERROR:#REF!		0.48%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		1.01%				0.98%				0.88%				0.85%				0.75%				0.96%				0.71%				ERROR:#REF!		0.81%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.64%				0.64%				0.00%				0.65%				ERROR:#REF!		0.65%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.35%				0.32%				0.28%				0.27%				0.23%				0.32%				0.23%				ERROR:#REF!		0.25%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.22%				0.19%				0.19%				0.19%				0.19%				0.20%				0.23%						ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						FHLB advances		1.21%				1.03%				0.70%				0.59%				0.59%				0.99%				0.60%				ERROR:#REF!		0.60%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		6.21%				6.14%				4.75%				4.44%				3.86%				5.84%				3.72%				ERROR:#REF!		4.17%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		6.01%				5.99%				5.82%				5.76%				5.60%				5.94%				5.53%

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.18%				2.20%				1.56%				2.04%				1.89%				1.99%				2.36%				ERROR:#REF!		2.85%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.02%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (2)		0.57%				0.52%				0.42%				0.38%				0.36%				0.51%				0.35%				ERROR:#REF!		0.39%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.59%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		3.93%				3.93%				3.96%				3.95%				3.99%				3.93%				4.00%				ERROR:#REF!		5.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.99%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin (3)		3.95%				3.95%				3.97%				3.95%				3.99%				3.96%				4.01%				ERROR:#REF!		5.76%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				-5.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						EA Yield w/o Accretion		4.34%				4.27%				4.20%				4.11%				4.10%				4.27%				4.09%

						Yield on total loans w/o accretion		4.65%				4.59%				4.56%				4.51%				4.49%				4.60%				4.50%

						NIM w/o accretion		3.80%				3.77%				3.79%				3.73%				3.75%				3.78%				3.75%

						EA as a % of total funding		104.03%				103.82%				102.52%				100.78%				102.19%				103.48%				101.64%

						Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		5.70%				6.86%				4.91%				1.97%				7.56%								3.47%





		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing deposits.

		(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Adjusted Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   20,158				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   64,398				$   53,923



						Merger and conversion charges		92				- 0				402				17				- 0				494				6,359

						Certain credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Certain compliance resolution expenses		4,729				- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0				4,729				- 0

						Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		410				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				410				- 0

						Losses (gains) on the sale of premises		91				570				295				430				238				956				562

						Tax effect of management-adjusted charges		(1,863)				(200)				(244)				(2,169)				(83)				(2,306)				(2,422)

						Plus: After tax management-adjusted charges		3,459				371				453				4,028				155				4,283				4,499



						       Adjusted Operating Net income		23,617				23,458				21,606				22,205				21,712				68,681				58,422



						Adjusted operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.63				$   0.63				$   0.60				$   0.63				$   0.62				$   1.86				$   1.69

						Adjusted operating return on average assets		1.26%				1.32%				1.27%				1.34%				1.36%				1.28%				1.29%

						Adjusted operating return on average common

						    tangible equity		14.28%				14.86%				15.84%				17.25%				17.31%				14.94%				16.70%





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   78,135				$   73,027				$   68,568				$   64,575				$   63,167				$   219,730				$   178,743

						    Accretion Income		2,725				2,896				2,810				3,370				3,604				8,431				10,742

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   75,410				$   70,131				$   65,758				$   61,205				$   59,563				$   211,299				$   168,001



						Total Interest Expense		$   9,467				$   8,254				$   6,460				$   5,677				$   5,143				$   24,181				$   14,017

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   65,943				$   61,877				$   59,298				$   55,528				$   54,420				$   187,118				$   153,984



						Yield on Total Loans (TE) Excluding Accretion		4.65%				4.59%				4.56%				4.51%				4.49%				4.60%				4.50%



						Net Interest Margin (TE) Excluding Accretion		3.80%				3.77%				3.79%				3.73%				3.75%				3.78%				3.75%





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   28,300				$   33,402				$   31,367				$   25,164				$   31,921				$   93,069				$   80,082

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		1,787				2,205				1,836				1,710				811				7,538				2,381

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		29				72				377				447				753				925				1,117

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of covered OREO		(156)				1				(89)				28				166				(216)				880

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,060				1,010				1,238				1,289				880				4,597				15,732

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		75				21				41				35				34				172				644

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,795				3,309				3,403				3,509				2,644				13,016				20,754



						Plus: Management-adjusted charges

						    Conversion charges		92				- 0				402				17				- 0				494				6,359

						    Compliance resolution expenses		4,729				- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0				4,729				- 0



						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Management-adjusted gains (losses)

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		- 0				(37)				- 0				- 0				- 0				(37)				(137)

						 Gains/(Losses) on sales of bank premises		91				570				295				430				238				1,386				(267)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Core earnings		$   36,007				$   37,244				$   35,467				$   34,870				$   34,803				$   112,657				$   106,791



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		1.91%				2.09%				2.08%				2.11%				2.19%				2.10%				2.25%







								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Management-Adjusted Operating Expenses		2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Total operating expenses		63,767				55,739				53,093				54,677				53,199				172,599				161,158

						Less: Management-adjusted charges

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Merger and conversion expenses		(92)				- 0				(402)				(17)				- 0				(494)				(6,359)

						   Certain compliance resolution expenses		(4,729)				- 0				- 0				(5,750)				- 0				(4,729)				- 0

						   Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		(410)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(410)				- 0

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		(91)				(570)				(295)				(430)				(238)				(956)				(562)



						Management-adjusted operating expenses		$   58,445				$   55,169				$   52,396				$   48,480				$   52,961				$   166,010				$   154,237



						Management-adjusted operating efficiency ratio (TE)		61.09%				59.37%				59.67%				58.29%				60.95%				60.06%				62.66%

												23.75%																7.63%





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Tangible Book Value per Share Reconciliation		2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Total shareholders' equity		$   801,921				$   782,682				$   758,216				$   646,437				$   642,583				$   801,921				$   642,583

						Less: Goodwill		125,532				125,532				125,532				125,532				122,545				$   125,532				122,545

						Less:Other intangibles, net		14,437				15,378				16,391				17,428				18,472				14,437				18,472

						Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   661,952				$   641,772				$   616,293				$   503,477				$   501,566				$   661,952				$   501,566



						Period-end number of shares		37,231,049				37,222,904				37,128,714				34,921,474				34,891,304				37,231,049				34,891,304



						Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   17.78				$   17.24				$   16.60				$   14.42				$   14.38				$   17.78				$   14.38





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Segment Reporting		2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   53,600				$   51,800				$   50,126				$   50,528				$   51,653				$   155,526				$   147,956

						   Provision for loan losses		1,037				1,491				1,982				502				57				4,510				1,471

						   Noninterest income		13,007				12,954				13,013				13,466				13,949				38,974				39,702

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		20,554				19,359				18,844				17,084				18,323				58,757				55,740

						      Occupancy		5,384				5,427				5,257				5,668				5,490				16,068				16,541

						      Data Processing		6,357				6,378				6,043				5,841				5,794				18,778				17,299

						      Other expenses		14,905				10,209				9,241				15,398				11,533				34,355				39,040

						         Total noninterest expense		47,200				41,373				39,385				43,991				41,140				127,958				128,620

						Income before income taxes		18,370				21,890				21,772				19,501				24,405				62,032				57,567

						   Income Tax		4,850				6,095				6,856				5,005				7,733				17,801				18,278

						         Net income		$   13,520				$   15,795				$   14,916				$   14,496				$   16,672				$   44,231				$   39,289

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   13,520				$   15,795				$   14,916				$   14,496				$   16,672				$   44,231				$   39,289





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   5,800				$   4,724				$   4,081				$   4,738				$   4,473				$   14,605				$   11,865

						   Provision for loan losses		477				523				(224)				529				541				776				634

						   Noninterest income		12,840				13,491				10,832				9,498				13,753				37,163				37,454

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		9,921				7,890				7,363				7,318				9,043				25,174				23,990

						      Occupancy		556				611				520				603				434				1,687				1,329

						      Data Processing		453				465				344				358				390				1,262				1,045

						      Other expenses		1,052				942				1,173				1,122				1,329				3,167				3,469

						         Total noninterest expense		11,982				9,908				9,400				9,401				11,196				31,290				29,833

						Income before income taxes		6,181				7,784				5,737				4,306				6,489				19,702				18,852

						   Income Tax		2,055				2,833				2,008				1,507				2,271				6,896				6,598

						         Net income		4,126				4,951				3,729				2,799				4,218				12,806				12,254

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   4,126				$   4,951				$   3,729				$   2,799				$   4,218				$   12,806				$   12,254



						Average Assets		$   6,733,935				$   6,501,506				$   6,352,447				$   6,574,259				$   6,114,706				$   6,529,296				$   5,944,394

						Efficiency Ratio		70.86%				63.89%				62.38%				68.74%				62.71%				65.79%				68.54%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		0.77%				0.80%				0.83%				0.81%				0.91%				0.80%				0.89%

						Non-Int Expense / Avg Assets		2.78%				2.55%				2.51%				2.66%				2.68%				2.62%				2.89%

						Net Overhead Ratio		2.01%				1.75%				1.68%				1.85%				1.77%				1.82%				2.00%

						ROA		0.80%				0.97%				0.95%				0.88%				1.08%				0.91%				0.88%



						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   4,265				$   3,470				$   2,976				$   3,032				$   2,625				$   10,711				$   7,609

						   Provision for loan losses		262				347				8				33				447				617				540

						   Noninterest income		12,257				13,053				10,513				9,036				13,198				35,823				36,126

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		9,792				7,763				7,216				7,098				8,940				24,771				23,591

						      Occupancy		555				610				519				602				433				1,684				1,326

						      Data Processing		425				440				317				326				364				1,182				974

						      Other expenses		1,001				888				1,141				1,093				1,303				3,030				3,392

						         Total noninterest expense		11,773				9,701				9,193				9,119				11,040				30,667				29,283

						Income before income taxes		4,487				6,475				4,288				2,916				4,336				15,250				13,912

						   Income Tax		1,475				2,361				1,501				1,021				1,518				5,337				4,870

						         Net income		$   3,012				$   4,114				$   2,787				$   1,895				$   2,818				$   9,913				$   9,042

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,012				$   4,114				$   2,787				$   1,895				$   2,818				$   9,913				$   9,042



						Production		$   401,667				$   400,192				$   311,813				$   353,169				$   410,794				$   1,113,672				$   1,055,132

						Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   158,351				$   174,293				$   146,304				$   111,554				$   145,368

						Purchase %		88.77%				89.40%				81.16%				79.70%				80.01%

						FHA/VA %		40.36%				35.65%				38.37%				37.01%				38.85%

						Gain on Sale %		3.30%				3.46%				3.45%				3.37%				3.69%

						Retail Mortgage Bankers		100				85				88				91				81

						Avg Production / Banker		$4,017				$4,708				$3,543				$3,881				$5,072

						Net Income / Banker		$30.12				$48.40				$31.67				$20.83				$34.80



						Warehouse Lending Division:

						   Net interest income		$   1,535				$   1,254				$   1,105				$   1,706				$   1,848				$   3,894				$   4,256

						   Provision for loan losses		215				176				(232)				496				94				159				94

						   Noninterest income		583				438				319				462				555				1,340				1,328

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		129				127				147				220				103				403				399

						      Occupancy		1				1				1				1				1				3				3

						      Data Processing		28				25				27				32				26				80				71

						      Other expenses		51				54				32				29				26				137				77

						         Total noninterest expense		209				207				207				282				156				623				550

						Income before income taxes		1,694				1,309				1,449				1,390				2,153				4,452				4,940

						   Income Tax		580				472				507				486				754				1,559				1,729

						         Net income		$   1,114				$   837				$   942				$   904				$   1,399				$   2,893				$   3,211

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,114				$   837				$   942				$   904				$   1,399				$   2,893				$   3,211



						Production		$   957,328				$   966,826				$   647,375				$   981,499				$   1,100,888				$   2,571,529				$   2,456,656

						Units (# of loans)		4,168				4,184				2,942				4,424				4,835				11,294				10,830

						Number of customers		85				81				81				86				87				85				87

						Approved Lines of Credit		$   604,000				$   519,000				$   471,500				$   496,500				$   403,000				$   604,000				$   403,000

						Average days to roll		13				13				13				15				14				13				14



						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   981				$   885				$   907				$   949				$   941				$   2,773				$   2,271

						   Provision for loan losses		(1)				51				48				571				213				98				276

						   Noninterest income		1,130				1,718				1,815				1,308				1,162				4,663				4,373

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		858				890				591				735				616				2,339				1,970

						      Occupancy		54				54				51				64				65				159				190

						      Data Processing		9				2				1				1				1				12				3

						      Other expenses		63				259				211				170				181				533				542

						         Total noninterest expense		984				1,205				854				970				863				3,043				2,705

						Income before income taxes		1,128				1,347				1,820				716				1,027				4,295				3,663

						   Income Tax		394				472				637				251				359				1,503				1,282

						         Net income		$   734				$   875				$   1,183				$   465				$   668				$   2,792				$   2,381

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   734				$   875				$   1,183				$   465				$   668				$   2,792				$   2,381



						Closed Loan Production		$   7,234				$   25,006				$   16,322				$   12,016				$   24,702				$   48,562				$   52,559

						Loans sold during the quarter		$   9,281				$   18,210				$   18,355				$   12,832				$   11,044				$   45,846				$   42,740

						Premium % on loans sold		111.55%				110.99%				111.46%				110.46%				110.52%				111.29%				110.78%

						Total Loan $'s serviced at end of quarter		$   284,000				$   285,000				$   275,000				$   267,821				$   268,456				$   284,000				$   268,456

						SBA Pipeline		$   56,000				$   46,000				$   55,000				$   50,565				$   58,524				$   56,000				$   58,524



						Premium Finance Division:

						   Net interest income		$   6,474				$   5,748				$   5,476				$   1,064				$   -				$   17,698				$   -

						   Provision for loan losses		274				140				30				108				- 0				444				- 0

						   Noninterest income		22				26				46				- 0				- 0				94				- 0

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		1,250				993				996				- 0				- 0				3,239				- 0

						      Occupancy		42				54				49				2				- 0				145				- 0

						      Data Processing		231				183				184				44				- 0				598				- 0

						      Other expenses		2,078				2,023				2,225				269				- 0				6,326				- 0

						         Total noninterest expense		3,601				3,253				3,454				315				- 0				10,308				- 0

						Income before income taxes		2,621				2,381				2,038				641				- 0				7,040				- 0

						   Income Tax		843				915				713				224				- 0				2,471				- 0

						         Net income		$   1,778				$   1,466				$   1,325				$   417				$   -				$   4,569				$   -



						Average Assets		$   503,709				$   456,054				$   425,498

						Production

						Pre-tax ROA		2.06%				2.09%				1.94%

						ROA		1.40%				1.29%				1.26%

						Efficiency Ratio		55.43%				56.34%				62.55%





						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   66,855				$   63,157				$   60,590				$   57,279				$   57,067				$   190,602				$   162,092

						   Provision for loan losses		1,787				2,205				1,836				1,710				811				5,828				2,381

						   Noninterest income		26,999				28,189				25,706				24,272				28,864				80,894				81,529

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		32,583				29,132				27,794				25,137				27,982				89,509				81,700

						      Occupancy		6,036				6,146				5,877				6,337				5,989				18,059				18,060

						      Data Processing		7,050				7,028				6,572				6,244				6,185				20,650				18,347

						      Other expenses		18,098				13,433				12,850				16,959				13,043				44,381				43,051

						         Total noninterest expense		63,767				55,739				53,093				54,677				53,199				172,599				161,158

						Income before income taxes		28,300				33,402				31,367				25,164				31,921				93,069				80,082

						   Income Tax		8,142				10,315				10,214				6,987				10,364				28,671				26,159

						         Net income		$   20,158				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   64,398				$   53,923

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   20,158				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   64,398				$   53,923









2Q17

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$91.00				$90.00				$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$181.00				$182.00

						 		$365.00				$365.00				$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$365.00				$366.00

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				71,411				32,137				62,956				62,210				59,340

				Interest expense				8,254				7,930				5,677				5,143				4,751

						Net interest income		63,157				24,207				57,279				57,067				54,589

				Provision for loan losses				2,205				7,043				1,710				811				889

				Fee income (1)				28,189				6,193				24,272				28,864				28,379

						Total income		89,141				23,357				79,841				85,120				82,079

				Operating expenses (2)				55,739				21,155				54,660				53,199				52,359

						Operating loss before taxes		33,402				2,202				25,181				31,921				29,720

				Income tax expense (benefit)				10,315				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		23,087				1,378				25,379				33,211				30,259

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				0				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		23,087				1,378				25,379				33,211				30,259

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		22,268				580				25,379				33,211				30,259





				Net Income 				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   44,240				$   32,366				ERROR:#REF!		$   41,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Adjusted Operating Net Income				$   23,458				$   21,606				$   22,205				$   21,712				$   20,310				$   45,064				$   36,710



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.62				$   0.59				$   0.52				$   0.62				$   0.58				$   1.21				$   0.96				ERROR:#REF!		$   3.07				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.62				$   0.59				$   0.52				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   1.20				$   0.95		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   3.07				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted EPS		$   0.63				$   0.60				$   0.63				$   0.62				$   0.58				$   1.23				$   1.08

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.05				$   0.20				$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   21.03				$   20.42				$   18.51				$   18.42				$   17.96				$   21.03				$   17.96				ERROR:#REF!		$   47.31				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   17.24				$   16.60				$   14.42				$   14.38				$   13.89				$   17.24				$   13.89				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		37,162,810				35,664,420				34,915,459				34,869,747				34,832,621				36,417,754				33,792,343				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		37,489,348				36,040,240				35,293,035				35,194,739				35,153,311				36,744,190				34,107,298				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				37,222,904				37,128,714				34,921,474				34,891,304				34,847,311				37,222,904				34,847,311				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High intraday price		$   49.80				$   49.50				$   47.70				$   36.20				$   32.76				$   49.80				$   32.68				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low intraday price		$   42.60				$   41.60				$   34.61				$   28.90				$   27.73				$   41.60				$   25.09				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   48.20				$   46.10				$   43.60				$   34.95				$   29.70				$   48.20				$   29.70				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		169,617				242,982				191,894				166,841				215,409				205,998				234,141				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

		EOP Market Capitalization						1,794,144				1,711,634				1,522,576				1,219,451				1,034,965				1,794,144				1,034,965



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.29%				1.24%				1.10%				1.35%				1.31%				1.27%				1.11%				ERROR:#REF!		1.35%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.32%				1.27%				1.34%				1.36%				1.33%				1.29%				1.26%

				Return on average common equity				11.95%				12.33%				11.06%				13.39%				13.08%				12.13%				11.24%				ERROR:#REF!		13.35%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTC				14.86%				15.84%				17.25%				17.31%				17.25%				15.31%				16.36%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.45%				4.38%				4.34%				4.35%				4.35%				4.42%				4.35%				ERROR:#REF!		6.50%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.52%				0.42%				0.38%				0.36%				0.35%				0.47%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.95%				3.97%				3.95%				3.99%				4.01%				3.96%				4.02%				ERROR:#REF!		5.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		27.81%				27.27%				27.32%				31.36%				32.01%				27.55%				31.25%				ERROR:#REF!		42.69%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				61.02%				61.52%				67.05%				61.91%				63.11%				61.26%				68.46%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency ratio (TE)				59.37%				59.67%				58.29%				60.95%				61.93%				59.51%				63.59%

				Average Assets				7,152,024				6,915,965				6,573,344				6,330,350				6,138,757				7,037,482				5,876,505

				Average Equity				774,664				695,830				653,991				640,382				616,361				735,565				579,312

				Average Tangible Equity				633,190				553,335				512,005				499,084				473,531				593,588				451,312



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				10.58%				10.69%				9.38%				9.90%				10.06%				10.58%				10.06%				ERROR:#REF!		9.90%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				8.84%				8.86%				7.46%				7.90%				7.96%				8.84%				7.96%				ERROR:#REF!		7.90%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				8.84%				8.86%				7.46%				7.90%				7.96%				8.84%				7.96%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.74%				1.82%				1.92%				2.00%				2.10%				1.74%				2.10%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		10.58%				10.69%				9.38%				9.90%				10.06%				10.58%				10.06%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,090				1,039				1,014				987				1,000				1,090				1,000

				Retail Mortgage Division FTE				268				252				254				254				239				268				239

				Warehouse Lending Division FTE				8				8				9				5				6				8				6

				SBA Division FTE				23				20				21				24				23				23				23

				Premium Finance Division FTE				48				50				-				-				-				48				-

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,437				1,369				1,298				1,270				1,268				1,437				1,268				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   6,787				$   6,829				$   6,797				$   6,579				$   6,221				$   6,787				$   6,221				ERROR:#REF!		$   11,025				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				97				97				97				99				102				97				102				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   59,726				$   58,169				$   57,476				$   53,597				$   50,780				$   59,726				$   50,780				ERROR:#REF!		$   106,122				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   65,464				$   61,521				$   57,982				$   57,322				$   54,164				$   126,985				$   103,355				ERROR:#REF!		$   111,486				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				5,195				4,800				4,348				4,336				4,554				9,995				9,140				ERROR:#REF!		8,890				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				401				416				425				397				454				817				900				ERROR:#REF!		851				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				351				313				193				147				159				664				487				ERROR:#REF!		306				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				-				-				8				8				9				0				17				ERROR:#REF!		17				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		71,411				67,050				62,956				62,210				59,340				138,461				113,899				ERROR:#REF!		121,550				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   4,580				$   3,763				$   3,680				$   3,074				$   2,915				$   8,343				$   5,656				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,989				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				3,674				2,697				1,997				2,069				1,836				6,371				3,218				ERROR:#REF!		3,905				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		8,254				6,460				5,677				5,143				4,751				14,714				8,874				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						63,157				60,590				57,279				57,067				54,589				123,747				105,025				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						2,205				1,836				1,710				811				889				4,041				1,570				ERROR:#REF!		1,700				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   60,952				$   58,754				$   55,569				$   56,256				$   53,700				$   119,706				$   103,455				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   10,616				$   10,563				$   11,036				$   11,358				$   10,436				$   21,179				$   20,351				ERROR:#REF!		$   21,794				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				13,943				11,215				9,878				14,067				14,142				25,158				24,353				ERROR:#REF!		28,209				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				729				709				706				791				967				1,438				2,078				ERROR:#REF!		1,758				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				37				-				-				-				-				37				94				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,864				3,219				2,652				2,648				2,834				6,083				5,789				ERROR:#REF!		5,482				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		28,189				25,706				24,272				28,864				28,379				53,895				52,665				ERROR:#REF!		57,243				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				29,132				27,794				25,137				27,982				27,531				56,926				53,718				ERROR:#REF!		55,513				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				6,146				5,877				6,337				5,989				6,371				12,023				12,071				ERROR:#REF!		12,360				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				7,028				6,572				6,244				6,185				6,049				13,600				12,162				ERROR:#REF!		12,234				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																								-								3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				599				933				1,083				1,526				1,764				1,532				3,563						3,290

				Advertising and marketing expenses				1,259				1,106				1,273				1,249				854				2,365				1,659				ERROR:#REF!		2,103								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,013				1,036				1,044				993				1,319				2,049				2,339						2,312				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				-				402				17				-				-				402				6,359						0

				Other non-interest expenses				10,562				9,373				13,542				9,275				8,471				19,935				16,088				ERROR:#REF!		17,746				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		55,739				53,093				54,677				53,199				52,359				108,832				107,959				ERROR:#REF!		105,558				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   33,402				$   31,367				$   25,164				$   31,921				$   29,720				$   64,769				$   48,161				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				10,315				10,214				6,987				10,364				9,671				20,529				15,795				ERROR:#REF!		20,035				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   44,240				$   32,366				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				0						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   44,240				$   32,366				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.62				0.59				0.52				0.61				0.57				1.20				0.95				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



						Total Revenue		$   91,346				$   86,296				$   81,551				$   85,931				$   82,968				$   177,642				$   157,690

						Accretion Income / Total Revenue		3.17%				3.26%				4.13%				4.19%				5.06%				3.21%				4.53%

						Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net income		8.02%				8.45%				9.86%				10.79%				13.43%				8.23%				12.64%

						Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.16%				0.16%				0.17%				0.15%				0.17%				0.16%				0.18%

						S&B / Avg Assets		1.63%				1.63%				1.52%				1.76%				1.80%				1.63%				1.84%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		1.58%				1.51%				1.47%				1.81%				1.86%				1.54%				1.80%

						OPEX / Avg Assets		3.09%				3.07%				2.93%				3.33%				3.40%				3.11%				3.48%

						Net overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.51%				1.57%				1.47%				1.51%				1.54%				1.56%				1.67%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   139,500				$   127,164

Windows User: Windows User:
$8,000 adjustment being made for trade date security purchase - should be liability.  Making je on gl 4-18-17				$   127,164				$   123,270				$   116,255

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing deposits in banks				137,811				232,045				71,221				90,801				68,273

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				818,693				830,765				822,735				838,124				843,646

				Other investments				42,495				35,950				29,464				24,578				19,125

				Loans held for sale				146,766				105,637				105,924				126,263				102,757



				Loans, net of unearned income				4,230,228				3,785,480

Windows User: Windows User:
$2,473 is GL 161069 - being reclassed from other assets to loans - updating TM1 on 4-18-17				3,626,821				3,091,039				2,819,071

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				950,499				1,006,935				1,069,191				1,129,381				1,193,635

				Purchased loan pools				490,114				529,099				568,314				624,886				610,425

				Less allowance for loan losses				(25,101)				(25,250)				(23,920)				(22,963)				(21,734)

						Loans, net		5,645,740				5,296,264				5,240,406				4,822,343				4,601,397



				Other real estate owned				11,483				10,466				10,874				10,392				13,765

				Purchased other real estate owned				11,330				11,668				12,540				15,126				16,670

						Total other real estate owned		22,813				22,134				23,414				25,518				30,435



				Premises and equipment, net				121,108				121,610				121,217				122,191				123,978

				Goodwill				125,532				125,532				125,532				122,545				121,422

				Other intangibles, net				15,378				16,391				17,428				18,472				20,574

				Deferred income taxes, net				41,124				41,505				40,776				37,626				39,286

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				78,834				78,442				78,053				77,637				77,095

				Other assets				62,064				61,417

Windows User: Windows User:
$1,725 is current taxes payable that was incorrectly moved to Asset side in eliminations - trying to corrct TM1		

Windows User: Windows User:
$2,473 is GL 161069 - being reclassed from other assets to loans - updating TM1 on 4-18-17		

Windows User: Windows User:
$8,000 adjustment being made for trade date security purchase - should be liability.  Making je on gl 4-18-17				88,697				64,127				57,051

						Total assets		$   7,397,858				$   7,094,856				$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,672,918				$   1,654,723				$   1,573,389				$   1,563,316				$   1,553,972

						Interest-bearing		4,120,479				3,987,646				4,001,774				3,742,782				3,625,560

				Total deposits				5,793,397				5,642,369				5,575,163				5,306,098				5,179,532

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		18,400				40,415				53,505				42,647				37,139

				FDIC loss sharing payable, net				-				-				-				-				-

				Other borrowings				679,591				525,669				492,321				373,461				260,191

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				84,889				84,559				84,228				83,898				83,570

				Other liabilities				38,899				43,628				40,377				44,808				34,947

						Total liabilities		6,615,176				6,336,640				6,245,594				5,850,912				5,595,379





		Shareholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						38,698				38,603				36,378				36,348				36,303

		  Capital surplus						505,803				503,543				410,276				409,630				408,549

		  Retained earnings						251,259				231,894				214,454				199,769				181,701

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)						1,421				(1,209)				(1,058)				10,449				12,960

		  Less treasury stock						(14,499)				(14,615)				(13,613)				(13,613)				(13,598)

						Total shareholders' equity		782,682				758,216				646,437				642,583				625,915

						Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   7,397,858				$   7,094,856				$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294





		Other Data

		Earning Assets						6,816,606				6,525,911				6,293,670				5,925,072				5,656,932

		Intangible Assets						140,910				141,923				142,960				141,017				141,996

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						4,903,359				4,638,289				4,631,828				4,242,788				4,006,460

		Average Assets						7,152,024				6,915,965				6,573,344				6,330,350				6,138,757

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						774,664				695,830				653,991				640,382				616,361

								Three Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016

				Balance Sheet Ratios



				Earning Assets				6,816,606				6,525,911				6,293,670				5,925,072				5,656,932

				Earning Assets to Total Assets				92.14%				91.98%				91.32%				91.25%				90.93%

				S/T Assets / Earning Assets				2.02%				3.56%				1.13%				1.53%				1.21%

				Investments / EA				12.63%				13.28%				13.54%				14.56%				15.25%

				Loans / EA				85.34%				83.16%				85.33%				83.91%				83.54%



				PNC Loans				916,802				970,211				1,011,031				1,067,090				1,072,217

				Covered Loans				33,697				36,724				58,160				62,291				121,418



				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				11,115				11,453				11,332				14,126				13,928

				Covered other real estate owned				215				215				1,208				1,000				2,742



				NIB / Total Deposits				28.88%				29.33%				28.22%				29.46%				30.00%

				NOW / Total Deposits				20.31%				20.54%				24.03%				21.03%				20.82%

				MMDA / Total Deposits				28.44%				27.96%				25.88%				27.12%				27.30%

				Savings / Total Deposits				4.82%				4.93%				4.69%				4.98%				5.13%

				CDs / Total Deposits				17.55%				17.25%				17.18%				17.42%				16.75%



				Total Funding				6,576,277				6,293,012				6,205,217				5,806,104				5,560,432



				Deposits / Total Funding				88.10%				89.66%				89.85%				91.39%				93.15%



				Legacy and PNC				5,147,030				4,755,691				4,637,852				4,158,129				3,891,288



				Total Growth for quarter:				390,456				56,901				398,681				245,681				183,510

						Less: Change in Loans HFS		(41,129)				287				20,339				(23,506)				(5,318)

						Less: Change in Purchased Mortgage Pools		38,985				39,215				56,572				(14,461)				46,309

						Less:  Change in Covered Loans		3,027				21,436				4,131				59,127				8,861

						Less: Acquired loans in M&A during quarter		-				-				(353,858)				1,857				-

						Less: Reclass of covered loans to PNC		-				(19,327)				-				(45,908)				-

				Equals Organic Growth in Loans				391,339				98,512				125,865				222,790				233,362				489,851				311,772



				Organic Loan Growth Rate				32.92%				8.50%				12.11%				22.90%				25.52%				10.56%				10.39%







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   25,250				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   23,920				$   21,062				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss				2,205				1,836				1,710				811				889				4,041				1,570				ERROR:#REF!		1,700				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		3,284				1,102				1,686				1,451				1,376				4,386				3,190				3,922		2,827				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		930				596				933				1,869				739				1,526				2,292				ERROR:#REF!		2,608				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				2,354				506				753				(418)				637				2,860				898				ERROR:#REF!		219				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   25,101				$   25,250				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   25,101				$   21,734				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.59%				0.67%				0.66%				0.74%				0.77%				0.59%				0.77%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				145.68%				138.12%				132.05%				140.20%				135.81%				146.94%				135.81%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   701				$   104				$   726				$   326				$   541				$   805				$   947				ERROR:#REF!		$   867				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				963				216				239				292				123				1,179				591				1,008		415				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				386				9				-				-				361				395				708				ERROR:#REF!		361				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				41				53				264				60				109				94				264				ERROR:#REF!		169				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				438				164				159				74				59				602				118						133

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				755				556				298				699				183				1,311				562				ERROR:#REF!		882				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Purchased loan pools				-				-				-				-				-				-				-				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		3,284				1,102				1,686				1,451				1,376				4,386				3,190				ERROR:#REF!		2,827				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,085				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				221				69				121				119				87				290				160				ERROR:#REF!		206				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				73				61				23				40				14				134				328				ERROR:#REF!		54				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				121				9				78				13				57				130				178				ERROR:#REF!		70				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				98				20				16				131				221				118				343				ERROR:#REF!		352				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				44				17				8				78				16				61				41						94

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				373				420				687				1,488				344				793				1,242

				Purchased loan pools				-				-				-				-				-				-				-				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		930				596				933				1,869				739				1,526				2,292		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		776				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   2,354				$   506				$   753				$   (418)				$   637				$   2,860				$   898				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,051				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased loans)						17,083				18,281				18,114				16,379				16,003				17,083				16,003

		Non-accrual purchased loans						17,357				23,606				22,966				23,827				26,736				17,357				26,736

		Non-accrual purchased loan pools						918				-				-				864				864				918				864

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						11,483				10,466				10,874				10,392				13,765				11,483				13,765				ERROR:#REF!		10,392				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased other real estate owned						11,330				11,668				12,540				15,126				16,670				11,330				16,670

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)						1,784				933				-				-				-				1,784				- 0

		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more						147				-				-				-				-				147				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets						60,102				64,954				64,494				66,588				74,038				60,102				74,038				ERROR:#REF!		10,392				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						0.81%				0.92%				0.94%				1.03%				1.19%				0.81%				1.19%				ERROR:#REF!		0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)						0.17%				0.04%				0.06%				-0.04%				0.06%				0.11%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent

		    of average loans (annualized)						0.20%				0.04%				0.14%				0.05%				0.12%				0.12%				0.13%

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets						0.39%				0.41%				0.42%				0.41%				0.48%				0.39%				0.48%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy loans & OREO						0.68%				0.76%				0.80%				0.86%				1.05%				0.68%				1.05%

		Classified / Tangible Capital						14.34%				15.85%				19.88%				18.95%				21.17%				14.34%				21.17%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans						2.87%				3.29%				3.06%				3.57%				4.15%				2.87%				4.15%

		Safe Assets (15 grade or better, investments) / Total Earning Assets						33.93%				34.58%				32.26%				28.99%				28.77%				33.93%				28.77%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

						Loans by Type		2017				2017				2016				2016				2016

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,218,633				$   1,061,599				$   967,138				$   625,947				$   564,343

						Real estate - construction & development		486,858				415,029				363,045				328,308				274,717

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,519,002				1,458,110				1,406,219				1,297,582				1,248,580

						Real estate - residential		857,069				726,795				781,018				766,933				680,233

						Consumer installment		147,505				115,919				96,915				68,305				33,245

						Other		1,161				8,028				12,486				3,964				17,953

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased loans)		$   4,230,228				$   3,785,480				$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   87,612				$   89,897				$   96,537				$   100,426				$   103,407

						Real estate - construction & development		73,567				82,378				81,368				89,319				96,264

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		510,312				538,046				576,355				604,076				639,921

						Real estate - residential		275,504				292,911				310,277				330,626				348,353

						Consumer installment		3,504				3,703				4,654				4,934				5,690

						    Total Purchased loans (net of discounts)		$   950,499				$   1,006,935				$   1,069,191				$   1,129,381				$   1,193,635



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		490,114				529,099				568,314				624,886				610,425

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased loan pools		$   490,114				$   529,099				$   568,314				$   624,886				$   610,425



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,306,245				$   1,151,496				$   1,063,675				$   726,373				$   667,750

						Real estate - construction & development		560,425				497,407				444,413				417,627				370,981

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		2,029,314				1,996,156				1,982,574				1,901,658				1,888,501

						Real estate - residential		1,622,687				1,548,805				1,659,609				1,722,445				1,639,011

						Consumer installment		151,009				119,622				101,569				73,239				38,935

						Other		1,161				8,028				12,486				3,964				17,953

						    Total Loans		$   5,670,841				$   5,321,514				$   5,264,326				$   4,845,306				$   4,623,131







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   40				$   42				$   47				$   53				$   275

						Real estate - construction & development		429				435				686				691				468

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		4,859				3,944				4,119				5,535				5,802

						Real estate - residential		6,829				9,220				9,340				7,713				8,226

						Consumer installment		12				18				17				21				24

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   12,169				$   13,659				$   14,209				$   14,013				$   14,795



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   136				$   142				$   114				$   112				$   86

						Real estate - construction & development		34				34				35				35				36

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		192				1,617				2,970				2,015				1,832

						Real estate - residential		1,975				998				738				849				899

						Consumer installment		133				129				130				120				113

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   2,470				$   2,920				$   3,987				$   3,131				$   2,966



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   14,639				$   16,579				$   18,196				$   17,144				$   17,761





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   490,514				$   420,814				$   414,564				$   398,781				$   349,725

						Grade 15 - Good credit		631,141				587,180				539,147				190,389				191,574

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,875,308				1,718,749				1,669,998				1,608,265				1,493,561

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		15,386				20,889				23,186				22,763				23,665

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		1,147,786				958,623				907,588				797,148				687,817

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		32,871				37,298				29,172				31,764				32,468

						Grade 40 - Substandard		37,116				41,821				43,067				41,929				40,261

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		106				106				99				-				-

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				-

						  Total		$   4,230,228				$   3,785,480				$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071



		The following table presents the purchased loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   5,959				$   6,017				$   6,536				$   6,543				$   6,899

						Grade 15 - Good credit		39,391				38,179				40,786				42,257				45,245

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		327,449				365,434				334,353				341,544				364,624

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		22,058				22,081				27,475				31,841				33,817

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		459,903				476,954				569,026				604,272				620,489

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		41,869				43,450				35,032				50,691				61,227

						Grade 40 - Substandard		53,870				54,820				55,983				52,233				61,302

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				-				-				30

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				2

						  Total		$   950,499				$   1,006,935				$   1,069,191				$   1,129,381				$   1,193,635



		The following table presents the purchased loan pools by risk grade:

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		$   489,196				$   528,181				$   567,389				$   624,022				$   609,561

						Grade 40 - Substandard		918				918				925				864				864

						  Total		$   490,114				$   529,099				$   568,314				$   624,886				$   610,425





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   -				$   -				$   5,261				$   5,500				$   7,186				$   -				$   6,693				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,343				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		121,810				147,385				122,538				85,051				96,906				134,527				149,360						90,979				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		766,375				759,850				770,373				767,421				766,006				763,130				747,137				ERROR:#REF!		766,714				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		63,210				65,374				66,566				68,325				69,664				64,286				69,244						68,995				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		37,375				37,392				19,732				21,687				14,765				37,383				12,185						18,225				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		110,933				77,617				102,926				105,859				96,998				94,368				91,528						101,428

						Loans		3,994,213				3,678,149				3,145,714				2,897,771				2,653,171				3,838,142				2,536,566						2,775,470

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		973,521				1,034,983				1,101,907				1,199,175				1,239,409				1,004,252				1,098,755

						Purchased loan pools		516,949				547,057				590,617				629,666				630,503				530,480				628,840

						  Total Earning Assets		$   6,584,386				$   6,347,807				$   5,925,634				$   5,780,455				$   5,574,608				$   6,466,568				$   5,340,308				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,828,153				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				339,526				279,395				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,615,001				$   1,604,495				$   1,592,073				$   1,546,211				$   1,561,621				$   1,609,777				$   1,461,814						$   1,553,915				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,154,364				1,169,567				1,253,849				1,085,828				1,087,442				1,161,924				1,112,259						1,086,635				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,621,487				1,486,972				1,435,958				1,435,151				1,413,503				1,554,601				1,345,851				ERROR:#REF!		1,424,327				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		278,666				268,741				262,782				266,344				265,936				273,731				258,522				ERROR:#REF!		266,140				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		441,581				444,195				445,132				431,570				437,899				442,924				436,580						434,735				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		560,295				517,354				497,113				451,115				439,954				538,900				424,757						445,535				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				3,750				5,000				5,000				-				3,049				ERROR:#REF!		5,000				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		5,671,394				5,491,324				5,490,657				5,221,219				5,211,355				5,581,857				5,042,832				ERROR:#REF!		5,216,287				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Federal funds purchased and securities sold

						under agreements to repurchase		27,088				42,589				44,000				37,305				43,286				$   34,796				$   48,037

						FHLB advances		483,583				525,583				222,426				265,202				104,195				504,467				56,922				ERROR:#REF!		184,699				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		75,625				47,738				38,728				49,345				51,970				61,758				47,033						50,658				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		84,710				84,379				84,050				83,719				83,386				84,545				77,988

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		671,006				700,289				389,204				435,571				282,837				685,566				229,980				ERROR:#REF!		235,356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				132,960				135,150				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   6,342,400				$   6,191,613				$   5,879,861				$   5,656,790				$   5,494,192				$   6,267,423				$   5,272,812				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,451,643				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,427,830				$   1,025,198				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Total FRC				3,514,992				3,312,470				3,093,305				3,002,317				2,829,423

				FRC / Total Loans				61.98%				62.25%				65.87%				71.14%				70.51%

				FRC Yield				4.55%				4.56%				4.58%				4.49%				4.58%

						Maturing inside 1 year		798,974				750,150				744,315				628,147				572,402

						Maturing 1-5 years		1,342,929				1,315,947				1,203,324				1,171,891				1,150,285

						Maturing > 5 years		1,373,089				1,246,373				1,145,666				1,202,279				1,106,736



				Total VRC				2,155,849				2,009,043				1,602,707				1,218,102				1,183,283

				VRC / Total Loans				38.02%				37.75%				34.13%				28.86%				29.49%

				VRC Yield				4.49%				4.38%				4.47%				4.44%				4.46%





				Fixed Rate Production				361,759				309,063				323,343				355,514				384,713

				Yield on F/R Production				4.55%				4.32%				4.43%				4.16%				4.33%

				Variable Rate Production				227,827				204,634				175,387				212,744				229,186

				Yield on V/R Production				4.66%				4.63%				4.27%				4.12%				4.33%

				Total production				589,586				513,697				498,730				568,258				613,898

				Yield on Total Production				4.59%				4.44%				4.37%				4.14%				4.33%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   -				$   -				$   8				$   8				$   9				$   -				$   17						$   17				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		351				313				193				147				159				664				487				ERROR:#REF!		306				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		5,195				4,800				4,348				4,336				4,554				9,995				9,140						8,890				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		617				640				654				536				613				1,257				1,215				ERROR:#REF!		1,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		1,058				653				989				826				821				1,711				1,576

						Loans (TE)		47,255				43,157				37,418				33,672				31,531				90,412				60,215						65,203

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		14,765				15,173				17,015				19,296				18,859				29,938				34,052

						Purchased loan pools		3,786				3,832				3,950				4,346				3,730				7,618				8,874

						Total Earning Assets		$   73,027				$   68,568				$   64,575				$   63,167				$   60,276				$   141,595				$   115,576				ERROR:#REF!		123,443				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10,008				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		2,896				2,810				3,370				3,604				4,196				5,706				7,138



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		520				497				613				433				439				1,017				907						872				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		2,008				1,538				1,405				1,241				1,168				3,546				2,208				ERROR:#REF!		2,409				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		45				43				44				45				45				88				88				ERROR:#REF!		90				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		632				562				553				493				476				1,194				988						969				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		1,375				1,123				1,060				854				779				2,498				1,455						1,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				6				8				8				0				10				ERROR:#REF!		16				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		4,580				3,763				3,681				3,074				2,915				8,343				5,656				ERROR:#REF!		5,989				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		13				20				21				18				24				33				59				ERROR:#REF!		42				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						FHLB advances		1,238				907				328				393				155				2,145				178				ERROR:#REF!		548				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		1,158				559				432				479				484				1,717				854				ERROR:#REF!		963				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		1,264				1,211				1,216				1,179				1,173				2,475				2,127						2,352

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		3,673				2,697				1,997				2,069				1,836				6,370				3,218				ERROR:#REF!		3,905				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,142				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   8,253				$   6,460				$   5,678				$   5,143				$   4,751				$   14,713				$   8,874				ERROR:#REF!		$   9,894				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,523				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   64,774				$   62,108				$   58,897				$   58,024				$   55,525				$   126,882				$   106,702				ERROR:#REF!		$   113,549				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   (16,515)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.00%				0.00%				0.60%				0.58%				0.50%				0.00%				0.51%						0.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		1.16%				0.86%				0.63%				0.69%				0.66%				1.00%				0.66%						0.68%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.72%				2.56%				2.25%				2.25%				2.39%				2.64%				2.46%						2.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.91%				3.97%				3.91%				3.12%				3.54%				3.94%				3.53%						3.36%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		3.83%				3.41%				3.82%				3.10%				3.40%				3.66%				3.46%

						Loans		4.75%				4.76%				4.73%				4.62%				4.78%				4.75%				4.77%

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		6.08%				5.95%				6.14%				6.40%				6.12%				6.01%				6.23%

						Purchased loan pools		2.94%				2.84%				2.66%				2.75%				2.38%				2.90%				2.84%

						  Total Earning Assets		4.45%				4.38%				4.34%				4.35%				4.35%				4.42%				4.35%				ERROR:#REF!		6.50%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.18%				0.17%				0.19%				0.16%				0.16%				0.18%				0.16%						0.16%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.50%				0.42%				0.39%				0.34%				0.33%				0.46%				0.33%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.06%				0.06%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.06%				0.07%						0.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.57%				0.51%				0.49%				0.45%				0.44%				0.54%				0.46%				ERROR:#REF!		0.45%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.98%				0.88%				0.85%				0.75%				0.71%				0.93%				0.69%				ERROR:#REF!		0.74%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				0.00%				0.64%				0.64%				0.64%				0.00%				0.66%				ERROR:#REF!		0.65%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.32%				0.28%				0.27%				0.23%				0.22%				0.30%				0.23%				ERROR:#REF!		0.23%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.19%				0.19%				0.19%				0.19%				0.22%				0.19%				0.25%						ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						FHLB advances		1.03%				0.70%				0.59%				0.59%				0.60%				0.86%				0.63%				ERROR:#REF!		0.60%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		6.14%				4.75%				4.44%				3.86%				3.75%				5.61%				3.65%				ERROR:#REF!		3.83%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		5.98%				5.82%				5.76%				5.60%				5.66%				5.90%				5.48%

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.20%				1.56%				2.04%				1.89%				2.61%				1.87%				2.81%				ERROR:#REF!		3.35%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.02%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (2)		0.52%				0.42%				0.38%				0.36%				0.35%				0.47%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.59%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		3.93%				3.96%				3.95%				3.99%				4.00%				3.94%				4.01%				ERROR:#REF!		6.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.99%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin (3)		3.95%				3.97%				3.95%				3.99%				4.01%				3.96%				4.02%				ERROR:#REF!		5.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				-5.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						EA Yield w/o Accretion		4.27%				4.20%				4.11%				4.10%				4.05%				4.24%				4.08%

						Yield on total loans w/o accretion		4.59%				4.56%				4.51%				4.49%				4.42%				4.57%				4.51%

						NIM w/o accretion		3.77%				3.79%				3.73%				3.75%				3.70%				3.78%				3.75%

						EA as a % of total funding		103.82%				102.52%				100.78%				102.19%				101.46%				103.18%				101.28%

						Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		6.86%				4.91%				1.97%				7.56%				2.81%								3.34%





		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing deposits.

		(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Adjusted Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   44,240				$   32,366



						Merger and conversion charges		- 0				402				17				- 0				- 0				402				6,359

						Certain credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Certain compliance resolution expenses		- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Losses (gains) on the sale of premises		570				295				430				238				401				865				324

						Tax effect of management-adjusted charges		(200)				(244)				(2,169)				(83)				(140)				(443)				(2,339)

						Plus: After tax management-adjusted charges		371				453				4,028				155				261				824				4,344



						       Adjusted Operating Net income		23,458				21,606				22,205				21,712				20,310				45,064				36,710



						Adjusted operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.63				$   0.60				$   0.63				$   0.62				$   0.58				$   1.23				$   1.08

						Adjusted operating return on average assets		1.32%				1.27%				1.34%				1.36%				1.33%				1.29%				1.26%

						Adjusted operating return on average common

						    tangible equity		14.86%				15.84%				17.25%				17.31%				17.25%				15.31%				16.36%





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   73,027				$   68,568				$   64,575				$   63,167				$   60,276				$   141,595				$   115,576

						    Accretion Income		2,896				2,810				3,370				3,604				4,196				5,706				7,138

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   70,131				$   65,758				$   61,205				$   59,563				$   56,080				$   135,889				$   108,438



						Total Interest Expense		$   8,254				$   6,460				$   5,677				$   5,143				$   4,751				$   14,714				$   8,874

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   61,877				$   59,298				$   55,528				$   54,420				$   51,329				$   121,175				$   99,564



						Yield on Total Loans (TE) Excluding Accretion		4.59%				4.56%				4.51%				4.49%				4.42%				4.57%				4.51%



						Net Interest Margin (TE) Excluding Accretion		3.77%				3.79%				3.73%				3.75%				3.70%				3.78%				3.75%





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   33,402				$   31,367				$   25,164				$   31,921				$   29,720				$   64,769				$   48,161

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		2,205				1,836				1,710				811				889				6,562				1,570

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		29				72				377				447				753				925				1,117

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of covered OREO		(156)				1				(89)				28				166				(216)				880

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,060				1,010				1,238				1,289				880				4,597				15,732

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		75				21				41				35				34				172				644

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		3,213				2,940				3,277				2,610				2,722				12,040				19,943



						Plus: Management-adjusted charges

						    Conversion charges		- 0				402				17				- 0				- 0				402				6,359

						    Compliance resolution expenses		- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Management-adjusted gains (losses)

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		(37)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(37)				(137)

						 Gains/(Losses) on sales of bank premises		570				295				430				238				401				1,533				(267)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Core earnings		$   37,148				$   35,004				$   34,638				$   34,769				$   32,843				$   78,707				$   74,059



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		2.08%				2.05%				2.10%				2.19%				2.15%				2.26%				2.43%







								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Management-Adjusted Operating Expenses		2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Total operating expenses		55,739				53,093				54,677				53,199				52,359				108,832				107,959

						Less: Management-adjusted charges

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Merger and conversion expenses		- 0				(402)				(17)				- 0				- 0				(402)				(6,359)

						   Certain compliance resolution expenses		- 0				- 0				(5,750)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		(570)				(295)				(430)				(238)				(401)				(865)				(324)



						Management-adjusted operating expenses		$   55,169				$   52,396				$   48,480				$   52,961				$   51,958				$   107,565				$   101,276



						Management-adjusted operating efficiency ratio (TE)		59.37%				59.67%				58.29%				60.95%				61.93%				59.51%				63.59%







								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Tangible Book Value per Share Reconciliation		2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Total shareholders' equity		$   782,682				$   758,216				$   646,437				$   642,583				$   625,915				$   782,682				$   625,915

						Less: Goodwill		125,532				125,532				125,532				122,545				121,422				$   125,532				121,422

						Less:Other intangibles, net		15,378				16,391				17,428				18,472				20,574				15,378				20,574

						Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   641,772				$   616,293				$   503,477				$   501,566				$   483,919				$   641,772				$   483,919



						Period-end number of shares		37,222,904				37,128,714				34,921,474				34,891,304				34,847,311				37,222,904				34,847,311



						Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   17.24				$   16.60				$   14.42				$   14.38				$   13.89				$   17.24				$   13.89





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Segment Reporting		2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   51,800				$   50,126				$   50,528				$   51,653				$   49,820				$   101,926				$   96,303

						   Provision for loan losses		1,491				1,982				502				57				733				3,473				1,414

						   Noninterest income		12,954				13,013				13,466				13,949				13,018				25,967				25,753

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		19,359				18,844				17,084				18,323				18,428				38,203				37,417

						      Occupancy		5,427				5,257				5,668				5,490				5,901				10,684				11,051

						      Data Processing		6,378				6,043				5,841				5,794				5,685				12,421				11,505

						      Other expenses		10,209				9,241				15,398				11,533				11,071				19,450				27,507

						         Total noninterest expense		41,373				39,385				43,991				41,140				41,085				80,758				87,480

						Income before income taxes		21,890				21,772				19,501				24,405				21,020				43,662				33,162

						   Income Tax		6,095				6,856				5,005				7,733				6,626				12,951				10,545

						         Net income		$   15,795				$   14,916				$   14,496				$   16,672				$   14,394				$   30,711				$   22,617

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   15,795				$   14,916				$   14,496				$   16,672				$   14,394				$   30,711				$   22,617





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   4,724				$   4,081				$   4,738				$   4,473				$   4,035				$   8,805				$   7,392

						   Provision for loan losses		523				(224)				529				541				93				299				93

						   Noninterest income		13,491				10,832				9,498				13,753				13,744				24,323				23,701

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		7,890				7,363				7,318				9,043				8,412				15,253				14,947

						      Occupancy		611				520				603				434				406				1,131				895

						      Data Processing		465				344				358				390				363				809				655

						      Other expenses		942				1,173				1,122				1,329				1,159				2,115				2,140

						         Total noninterest expense		9,908				9,400				9,401				11,196				10,340				19,308				18,637

						Income before income taxes		7,784				5,737				4,306				6,489				7,346				13,521				12,363

						   Income Tax		2,833				2,008				1,507				2,271				2,571				4,841				4,327

						         Net income		4,951				3,729				2,799				4,218				4,775				8,680				8,036

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   4,951				$   3,729				$   2,799				$   4,218				$   4,775				$   8,680				$   8,036



						Average Assets		$   6,501,506				$   6,352,447				$   6,574,259				$   6,114,706				$   5,913,023				$   6,426,976				$   5,859,239

						Efficiency Ratio		63.89%				62.38%				68.74%				62.71%				65.38%				63.14%				71.67%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		0.80%				0.83%				0.81%				0.91%				0.89%				0.81%				0.88%

						Non-Int Expense / Avg Assets		2.55%				2.51%				2.66%				2.68%				2.79%				2.53%				3.00%

						Net Overhead Ratio		1.75%				1.68%				1.85%				1.77%				1.91%				1.72%				2.12%

						ROA		0.97%				0.95%				0.88%				1.08%				0.98%				0.88%				0.78%



						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   3,470				$   2,976				$   3,032				$   2,625				$   2,554				$   6,446				$   4,984

						   Provision for loan losses		347				8				33				447				93				355				93

						   Noninterest income		13,053				10,513				9,036				13,198				13,304				23,566				22,928

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		7,763				7,216				7,098				8,940				8,304				14,979				14,651

						      Occupancy		610				519				602				433				405				1,129				893

						      Data Processing		440				317				326				364				338				757				610

						      Other expenses		888				1,141				1,093				1,303				1,133				2,029				2,089

						         Total noninterest expense		9,701				9,193				9,119				11,040				10,180				18,894				18,243

						Income before income taxes		6,475				4,288				2,916				4,336				5,585				10,763				9,576

						   Income Tax		2,361				1,501				1,021				1,518				1,955				3,862				3,352

						         Net income		$   4,114				$   2,787				$   1,895				$   2,818				$   3,630				$   6,901				$   6,224

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   4,114				$   2,787				$   1,895				$   2,818				$   3,630				$   6,901				$   6,224



						Production		$   400,192				$   311,813				$   353,169				$   410,794				$   375,699				$   712,005				$   644,338

						Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   174,293				$   146,304				$   111,554				$   145,368				$   162,640

						Purchase %		89.40%				81.16%				79.70%				80.01%				85.00%

						FHA/VA %		35.65%				38.37%				37.01%				38.85%				39.00%

						Gain on Sale %		3.46%				3.45%				3.37%				3.69%				3.90%

						Retail Mortgage Bankers		85				88				91				81				100

						Avg Production / Banker		$4,708				$3,543				$3,881				$5,072				$3,757

						Net Income / Banker		$48.40				$31.67				$20.83				$34.80				$36.30



						Warehouse Lending Division:

						   Net interest income		$   1,254				$   1,105				$   1,706				$   1,848				$   1,481				$   2,359				$   2,408

						   Provision for loan losses		176				(232)				496				94				- 0				(56)				- 0

						   Noninterest income		438				319				462				555				440				757				773

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		127				147				220				103				108				274				296

						      Occupancy		1				1				1				1				1				2				2

						      Data Processing		25				27				32				26				25				52				45

						      Other expenses		54				32				29				26				26				86				51

						         Total noninterest expense		207				207				282				156				160				414				394

						Income before income taxes		1,309				1,449				1,390				2,153				1,761				2,758				2,787

						   Income Tax		472				507				486				754				616				979				975

						         Net income		$   837				$   942				$   904				$   1,399				$   1,145				$   1,779				$   1,812

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   837				$   942				$   904				$   1,399				$   1,145				$   1,779				$   1,812



						Production		$   966,826				$   647,375				$   981,499				$   1,100,888				$   790,561				$   1,614,201				$   1,355,768

						Units (# of loans)		4,184				2,942				4,424				4,835				3,416				7,126				5,995

						Number of customers		81				81				86				87				86				81				86

						Approved Lines of Credit		$   519,000				$   471,500				$   496,500				$   403,000				$   364,500				$   519,000				$   364,500

						Average days to roll		13				13				15				14				14								14



						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   885				$   907				$   949				$   941				$   734				$   1,792				$   1,330

						   Provision for loan losses		51				48				571				213				63				99				63

						   Noninterest income		1,718				1,815				1,308				1,162				1,617				3,533				3,211

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		890				591				735				616				691				1,481				1,354

						      Occupancy		54				51				64				65				64				105				125

						      Data Processing		2				1				1				1				1				3				2

						      Other expenses		259				211				170				181				178				470				361

						         Total noninterest expense		1,205				854				970				863				934				2,059				1,842

						Income before income taxes		1,347				1,820				716				1,027				1,354				3,167				2,636

						   Income Tax		472				637				251				359				474				1,109				923

						         Net income		$   875				$   1,183				$   465				$   668				$   880				$   2,058				$   1,713

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   875				$   1,183				$   465				$   668				$   880				$   2,058				$   1,713



						Closed Loan Production		$   25,006				$   16,322				$   12,016				$   24,702				$   17,857				$   41,328				$   27,857

						Loans sold during the quarter		$   18,210				$   18,355				$   12,832				$   11,044				$   15,396				$   36,565				$   31,696

						Premium % on loans sold		110.99%				111.46%				110.46%				110.52%				110.96%				111.23%				110.88%

						Total Loan $'s serviced at end of quarter		$   285,000				$   275,000				$   267,821				$   268,456				$   250,000				$   285,000				$   250,000

						SBA Pipeline		$   46,000				$   55,000				$   50,565				$   58,524				$   65,400				$   46,000				$   65,400



						Premium Finance Division:

						   Net interest income		$   5,748				$   5,476				$   1,064				$   -				$   -				$   11,224				$   -

						   Provision for loan losses		140				30				108				- 0				- 0				170				- 0

						   Noninterest income		26				46				- 0				- 0				- 0				72				- 0

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		993				996				- 0				- 0				- 0				1,989				- 0

						      Occupancy		54				49				2				- 0				- 0				103				- 0

						      Data Processing		183				184				44				- 0				- 0				367				- 0

						      Other expenses		2,023				2,225				269				- 0				- 0				4,248				- 0

						         Total noninterest expense		3,253				3,454				315				- 0				- 0				6,707				- 0

						Income before income taxes		2,381				2,038				641				- 0				- 0				4,419				- 0

						   Income Tax		915				713				224				- 0				- 0				1,628				- 0

						         Net income		$   1,466				$   1,325				$   417				$   -				$   -				$   2,791				$   -



						Average Assets		$   456,054				$   425,498

						Production

						ROA		1.29%				1.26%

						Efficiency Ratio		56.34%				62.55%





						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   63,157				$   60,590				$   57,279				$   57,067				$   54,589				$   123,747				$   105,025

						   Provision for loan losses		2,205				1,836				1,710				811				889				4,041				1,570

						   Noninterest income		28,189				25,706				24,272				28,864				28,379				53,895				52,665

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		29,132				27,794				25,137				27,982				27,531				56,926				53,718

						      Occupancy		6,146				5,877				6,337				5,989				6,371				12,023				12,071

						      Data Processing		7,028				6,572				6,244				6,185				6,049				13,600				12,162

						      Other expenses		13,433				12,850				16,959				13,043				12,408				26,283				30,008

						         Total noninterest expense		55,739				53,093				54,677				53,199				52,359				108,832				107,959

						Income before income taxes		33,402				31,367				25,164				31,921				29,720				64,769				48,161

						   Income Tax		10,315				10,214				6,987				10,364				9,671				20,529				15,795

						         Net income		$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   44,240				$   32,366

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   44,240				$   32,366









1Q17

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$90.00				$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$91.00				$366.00				$365.00

						 		$365.00				$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				67,050				32,137				62,210				59,340				54,559

				Interest expense				6,460				7,930				5,143				4,751				4,123

						Net interest income		60,590				24,207				57,067				54,589				50,436

				Provision for loan losses				1,836				7,043				811				889				681

				Fee income (1)				25,706				6,193				28,864				28,379				24,286

						Total income		84,460				23,357				85,120				82,079				74,041

				Operating expenses (2)				52,691				21,155				53,199				52,359				49,241

						Operating loss before taxes		31,769				2,202				31,921				29,720				24,800

				Income tax expense (benefit)				10,214				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		21,555				1,378				32,119				31,010				25,339

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(402)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		21,153				1,378				32,119				31,010				25,339

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		20,334				580				32,119				31,010				25,339





				Net Income 				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   80,936				$   40,847				ERROR:#REF!		$   32,366				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Adjusted Operating Net Income				$   21,414				$   21,926				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   16,450				$   84,946				$   53,341



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA						$0.61

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:				$22,664.30																												 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.59				$   0.52				$   0.62				$   0.58				$   0.38				$   2.36				$   1.29				ERROR:#REF!		$   2.39				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.59				$   0.52				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.37				$   2.33				$   1.27		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   2.39				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted EPS		$   0.59				$   0.62				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.50				$   2.45				$   1.66

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.35				$   0.20				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   20.42				$   18.51				$   18.42				$   17.96				$   17.25				$   20.42				$   18.65				ERROR:#REF!		$   46.09				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   16.57				$   14.42				$   14.38				$   13.89				$   13.13				$   16.57				$   14.20				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		35,664,420				34,915,459				34,869,747				34,832,621				32,752,063				34,346,570				31,761,624				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		36,040,240				35,293,035				35,194,739				35,153,311				33,053,554				34,701,732				32,126,667				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				37,128,714				34,921,474				34,891,304				34,847,311				34,837,454				37,128,714				32,211,385				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   49.50				$   47.70				$   36.20				$   32.76				$   33.81				$   47.30				$   34.90				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   41.60				$   34.61				$   28.90				$   27.73				$   24.96				$   25.09				$   22.75				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   46.10				$   43.60				$   34.95				$   29.70				$   29.58				$   46.10				$   33.99				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		242,982				191,894				166,841				215,409				253,779				206,487				173,391				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

		EOP Market Capitalization						1,711,634				1,522,576				1,219,451				1,034,965				1,030,492				1,711,634				1,094,865



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.24%				1.10%				1.35%				1.31%				0.88%				1.31%				0.85%				ERROR:#REF!		1.11%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.25%				1.33%				1.35%				1.31%				1.18%				1.38%				1.11%

				Return on average common equity				12.33%				11.06%				13.39%				13.08%				9.14%				13.19%				8.37%				ERROR:#REF!		11.27%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTC				15.70%				17.04%				17.18%				17.03%				15.42%				17.75%				13.66%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.38%				4.34%				4.35%				4.35%				4.36%				ERROR:#REF!				4.47%				ERROR:#REF!		6.46%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.42%				0.38%				0.36%				0.35%				0.33%				0.40%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.97%				3.95%				3.99%				4.01%				4.03%				ERROR:#REF!				4.12%				ERROR:#REF!		5.97%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		27.27%				27.32%				31.36%				32.01%				30.40%				29.47%				30.68%				ERROR:#REF!		42.05%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				61.52%				67.05%				61.91%				63.11%				74.41%				63.35%				76.25%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency ratio				58.82%				57.55%				60.08%				60.83%				63.90%				61.52%				68.89%

				Average Assets				6,921,579				6,573,344				6,330,350				6,138,757				5,618,397				6,166,714				4,804,245

				Average Equity				695,830				653,991				640,382				616,361				542,264				613,435				492,242

				Average Tangible Equity				553,335				512,005																478,576				400,943



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				10.70%				9.38%				9.90%				10.06%				9.85%				10.70%				9.85%				ERROR:#REF!		10.06%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				8.86%				7.46%				7.90%				7.96%				7.68%				8.86%				7.68%				ERROR:#REF!		7.96%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				8.86%				7.46%				7.90%				7.96%				7.68%				8.86%				7.68%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.84%				1.92%				2.00%				2.10%				2.17%				1.84%				2.17%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		10.70%				9.38%				9.90%				10.06%				9.85%				10.70%				9.85%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,109				1,035				1,011				1,023				1,085				1,109				1,085

				Mortgage Division FTE				260				263				259				245				233				260				233

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,369				1,298				1,270				1,268				1,318				1,369				1,318				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   6,389				$   6,659				$   6,423				$   6,081				$   5,620				$   6,389				$   5,620				ERROR:#REF!		$   10,562				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				97				97				99				102				103				97				103				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   58,169				$   57,476				$   53,597				$   50,780				$   50,784				$   58,169				$   50,784				ERROR:#REF!		$   103,591				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   61,521				$   57,982				$   57,322				$   54,164				$   49,191				$   230,989				$   171,567				ERROR:#REF!		$   103,355				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,800				4,348				4,336				4,554				4,586				18,038				16,134				ERROR:#REF!		9,140				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				416				425				397				454				446				1,692				1,869				ERROR:#REF!		900				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				313				193				147				159				328				812				790				ERROR:#REF!		487				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				-				8				8				9				8				25				33				ERROR:#REF!		17				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		67,050				62,956				62,210				59,340				54,559				251,556				190,393				ERROR:#REF!		113,899				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   3,763				$   3,680				$   3,074				$   2,915				$   2,741				$   13,432				$   9,752				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,656				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				2,697				1,997				2,069				1,836				1,382				8,599				5,104				ERROR:#REF!		3,218				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		6,460				5,677				5,143				4,751				4,123				22,031				14,856				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						60,590				57,279				57,067				54,589				50,436				229,525				175,537				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						1,836				1,710				811				889				681				5,246				5,264				ERROR:#REF!		1,570				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   58,754				$   55,569				$   56,256				$   53,700				$   49,755				$   224,279				$   170,273				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   10,563				$   11,036				$   11,358				$   10,436				$   9,915				$   43,393				$   34,465				ERROR:#REF!		$   20,351				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				11,215				9,878				14,067				14,142				10,211				49,302				36,800				ERROR:#REF!		24,353				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				709				706				791				967				1,111				3,173				3,754				ERROR:#REF!		2,078				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				-				-				-				-				94				0				137				ERROR:#REF!		94				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				3,219				2,652				2,648				2,834				2,955				11,353				10,430				ERROR:#REF!		5,789				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		25,706				24,272				28,864				28,379				24,286				107,221				85,586				ERROR:#REF!		52,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				27,794				25,137				27,982				27,531				26,187				108,444				94,003				ERROR:#REF!		53,718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				5,877				6,337				5,989				6,371				5,700				24,574				21,195				ERROR:#REF!		12,071				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				6,572				6,244				6,185				6,049				6,113				25,050				19,849				ERROR:#REF!		12,162				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																																3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				933				1,083				1,526				1,764				1,799				5,306				17,707						3,563

				Advertising and marketing expenses				1,106				1,273				1,249				854				805				4,482				3,312				ERROR:#REF!		1,659								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,036				1,044				993				1,319				1,020				4,392				3,741						2,339				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				402				17				-				-				6,359				419				7,980						6,359

				Other non-interest expenses				9,373				13,542				9,275				8,471				7,617				40,661				31,328				ERROR:#REF!		16,088				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		53,093				54,677				53,199				52,359				55,600				213,328				199,115				ERROR:#REF!		107,959				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   31,367				$   25,164				$   31,921				$   29,720				$   18,441				$   118,172				$   56,744				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				10,214				6,987				10,364				9,671				6,124				37,236				15,897				ERROR:#REF!		15,795				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   80,936				$   40,847				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				0						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   80,936				$   40,847				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.59				0.52				0.61				0.57				0.37				2.33				1.27				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								57.76%				56.37%				58.33%				58.73%				61.52%

				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



						Total Revenue		$   86,296				$   81,551				$   85,931				$   82,968				$   74,722				$   336,746				$   261,123

						Accretion Income / Total Revenue		3.26%				4.13%				4.19%				5.06%				3.94%				4.15%				4.47%

						Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net income		8.53%				9.99%				10.87%				13.60%				11.62%				10.70%				14.23%

						Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.16%				0.17%				0.15%				0.17%				0.18%				0.17%				0.48%

						S&B / Avg Assets		1.63%				1.52%				1.76%				1.80%				1.87%				1.76%				1.96%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		1.51%				1.47%				1.81%				1.86%				1.74%				1.74%				1.78%

						OPEX / Avg Assets		3.09%				3.31%				3.34%				3.43%				3.52%				3.45%				3.99%

						Net overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.58%				1.84%				1.53%				1.57%				1.79%				1.71%				2.20%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   119,164				$   127,164				$   123,270				$   116,255				$   146,863

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				232,045				71,221				90,801				68,273				107,373

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				830,765				822,735				838,124				843,646				837,103

				Other investments				35,950				29,464				24,578				19,125				12,802

				Loans held for sale				105,637				105,924				126,263				102,757				97,439



				Loans, net of unearned income				3,787,953				3,626,821				3,091,039				2,819,071				2,528,007

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				1,006,935				1,069,191				1,129,381				1,193,635				1,260,198

				Purchased loan pools				529,099				568,314				624,886				610,425				656,734

				Less allowance for loan losses				(25,250)				(23,920)				(22,963)				(21,734)				(21,482)

						Loans, net		5,298,737				5,240,406				4,822,343				4,601,397				4,423,457



				Other real estate owned				10,466				10,874				10,392				13,765				14,967

				Purchased other real estate owned				11,668				12,540				15,126				16,670				18,812

						Total other real estate owned		22,134				23,414				25,518				30,435				33,779



				Premises and equipment, net				121,610				121,217				122,191				123,978				124,747

				Goodwill				126,419				125,532				122,545				121,422				121,512

				Other intangibles, net				16,391				17,428				18,472				20,574				21,892

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				-				-				-				-				1,197

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				78,442				78,053				77,637				77,095				76,676

				Other assets				97,837				129,473				101,753				96,337				92,931

						Total assets		$   7,085,131				$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,654,723				$   1,573,389				$   1,563,316				$   1,553,972				$   1,529,037

						Interest-bearing		3,987,646				4,001,774				3,742,782				3,625,560				3,701,750

				Total deposits				5,642,369				5,575,163				5,306,098				5,179,532				5,230,787

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		40,415				53,505				42,647				37,139				43,741

				FDIC loss sharing payable, net				6,489				6,313				7,775				1,897				-

				Other borrowings				525,669				492,321				373,461				260,191				110,531

				Other liabilities				27,414				34,064				37,033				33,050				28,647

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				84,559				84,228				83,898				83,570				83,237

						Total liabilities		6,326,915				6,245,594				5,850,912				5,595,379				5,496,943





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						38,603				36,378				36,348				36,303				36,272

		  Capital surplus						503,543				410,276				409,630				408,549				407,726

		  Retained earnings						231,894				214,454				199,769				181,701				163,395

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						(1,209)				(1,058)				10,449				12,960				6,411

		  Less treasury stock						(14,615)				(13,613)				(13,613)				(13,598)				(12,976)

						Total stockholders' equity		758,216				646,437				642,583				625,915				600,828

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   7,085,131				$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771





		Other Data

		Earning Assets						6,528,384				6,293,670				5,925,072				5,656,932				5,499,656

		Intangible Assets						142,810				142,960				141,017				141,996				143,404

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						4,638,289				4,631,828				4,242,788				4,006,460				3,939,259

		Average Assets						6,921,579				6,573,344				6,330,350				6,138,757				5,618,397

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						695,830				653,991				640,382				616,361				542,264

								Three Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016

				Balance Sheet Ratios



				Earning Assets				6,528,384				6,293,670				5,925,072				5,656,932				5,499,656

				Earning Assets to Total Assets				92.14%				91.32%				91.25%				90.93%				90.19%

				S/T Assets / Earning Assets				3.55%				1.13%				1.53%				1.21%				1.95%

				Investments / EA				13.28%				13.54%				14.56%				15.25%				15.45%

				Loans / EA				83.17%				85.33%				83.91%				83.54%				82.59%



				PNC Loans				970,211				1,011,031				1,067,090				1,072,217				1,129,919

				Covered Loans				36,724				58,160				62,291				121,418				130,279



				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				11,453				11,332				14,126				13,928				15,048

				Covered other real estate owned				215				1,208				1,000				2,742				3,764



				NIB / Total Deposits				29.33%				28.22%				29.46%				30.00%				29.23%

				NOW / Total Deposits				20.54%				24.03%				21.03%				20.82%				21.50%

				MMDA / Total Deposits				27.96%				25.88%				27.12%				27.30%				27.05%

				Savings / Total Deposits				4.93%				4.69%				4.98%				5.13%				5.08%

				CDs / Total Deposits				17.25%				17.18%				17.42%				16.75%				17.13%



				Total Funding				6,293,012				6,205,217				5,806,104				5,560,432				5,468,296



				Deposits / Total Funding				89.66%				89.85%				91.39%				93.15%				95.66%



				Legacy and PNC				4,758,164				4,637,852				4,158,129				3,891,288				3,657,926



				Total Growth for quarter:				59,374				398,681				245,681				183,510				522,273

						Less: Change in Loans HFS		287				20,339				(23,506)				(5,318)				13,743

						Less: Change in Purchased Mortgage Pools		39,215				56,572				(14,461)				46,309				(63,771)

						Less:  Change in Covered Loans		21,436				4,131				59,127				8,861				7,250

						Less: Acquired loans in M&A during quarter		-				(353,858)				1,857				-				(401,085)

						Less: Reclass of covered loans to PNC		(19,327)				-				(45,908)				-				-

				Equals Organic Growth in Loans				100,985				125,865				222,790				233,362				78,410				683,002



				Organic Loan Growth Rate				8.71%				12.11%				22.90%				25.52%				9.87%				18.67%







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   21,062				$   21,157				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss				1,836				1,710				811				889				681				5,246				5,264				ERROR:#REF!		1,570				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		1,102				1,686				1,451				1,376				1,814				6,327				9,133				3,922		3,190				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		596				933				1,869				739				1,553				5,094				3,774				ERROR:#REF!		2,292				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				506				753				(418)				637				261				1,233				5,359				ERROR:#REF!		898				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   25,250				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   25,075				$   21,062				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.67%				0.66%				0.74%				0.77%				0.85%				0.66%				0.83%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				138.12%				132.05%				140.20%				135.81%				136.83%				137.16%				134.15%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   104				$   726				$   326				$   541				$   406				$   1,999				$   1,438				ERROR:#REF!		$   947				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				216				239				292				123				468				1,122				1,587				1,008		591				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				9				-				-				361				347				708				2,367				ERROR:#REF!		708				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				53				264				60				109				155				588				622				ERROR:#REF!		264				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				164				159				74				59				59				351				410						118

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				556				298				699				183				379				1,066				950				ERROR:#REF!		562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Purchased loan pools				-				-				-				-				-				493				1,759				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		1,102				1,686				1,451				1,376				1,814				6,327				9,133				ERROR:#REF!		3,190				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,085				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				69				121				119				87				73				400				651				ERROR:#REF!		160				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				61				23				40				14				314				391				151				ERROR:#REF!		328				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				9				78				13				57				121				269				317				ERROR:#REF!		178				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				20				16				131				221				122				490				323				ERROR:#REF!		343				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				17				8				78				16				25				127				137						41

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				420				687				1,488				344				898				1,723				1,187

				Purchased loan pools				-				-				-				-				-				1,694				1,008				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		596				933				1,869				739				1,553				5,094				3,774		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		1,050				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   506				$   753				$   (418)				$   637				$   261				$   1,233				$   5,359				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,140				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased loans)						18,281				18,114				16,379				16,003				15,700				18,281				15,700

		Non-accrual purchased loans						23,606				22,966				23,827				26,736				32,518				23,606				32,518

		Non-accrual purchased loan pools						-				-				864				864				-				- 0				- 0

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						10,466				10,874				10,392				13,765				14,967				10,466				14,967				ERROR:#REF!		13,765				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased other real estate owned						11,668				12,540				15,126				16,670				18,812				11,668				18,812

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						920				-				-				-				-				920				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets						64,941				64,494				66,588				74,038				81,997				64,941				81,997				ERROR:#REF!		13,765				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						0.92%				0.94%				1.03%				1.19%				1.34%				0.92%				1.34%				ERROR:#REF!		0.49%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.04%				0.06%				-0.04%				0.06%				0.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent

		    of loans (Annualized)						0.04%				0.14%				0.05%				0.12%				0.13%				ERROR:#REF!				0.22%

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets						0.41%				0.42%				0.41%				0.48%				0.50%				0.41%				0.50%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy loans & OREO						0.76%				0.80%				0.86%				1.05%				1.21%				0.76%				1.21%

		Classified / Tangible Capital						15.72%				19.69%				18.77%				20.99%				23.60%				15.72%				23.60%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans						3.27%				3.04%				3.55%				4.13%				4.16%				3.27%				4.16%

		Safe Assets (15 grade or better, investments) / Total Earning Assets						34.60%				32.26%				28.99%				28.77%				28.75%				34.60%				28.75%





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

						Loans by Type		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,064,072				$   967,138				$   625,947				$   564,343				$   434,073

						Real estate - construction & development		415,029				363,045				328,308				274,717				264,820

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,458,110				1,406,219				1,297,582				1,248,580				1,154,887

						Real estate - residential		726,795				781,018				766,933				680,233				629,138

						Consumer installment		115,919				96,915				68,305				33,245				31,901

						Other		8,028				12,486				3,964				17,953				13,188

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased loans)		$   3,787,953				$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   89,897				$   96,537				$   100,426				$   103,407				$   116,276

						Real estate - construction & development		82,378				81,368				89,319				96,264				110,958

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		538,046				576,355				604,076				639,921				665,990

						Real estate - residential		292,911				310,277				330,626				348,353				360,946

						Consumer installment		3,703				4,654				4,934				5,690				6,028

						    Total Purchased loans (net of discounts)		$   1,006,935				$   1,069,191				$   1,129,381				$   1,193,635				$   1,260,198



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		529,099				568,314				624,886				610,425				656,734

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased loan pools		$   529,099				$   568,314				$   624,886				$   610,425				$   656,734



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,153,969				$   1,063,675				$   726,373				$   667,750				$   550,349

						Real estate - construction & development		497,407				444,413				417,627				370,981				375,778

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,996,156				1,982,574				1,901,658				1,888,501				1,820,877

						Real estate - residential		1,548,805				1,659,609				1,722,445				1,639,011				1,646,818

						Consumer installment		119,622				101,569				73,239				38,935				37,929

						Other		8,028				12,486				3,964				17,953				13,188

						    Total Loans		$   5,323,987				$   5,264,326				$   4,845,306				$   4,623,131				$   4,444,939







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   42				$   47				$   53				$   275				$   279

						Real estate - construction & development		435				686				691				468				476

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		3,944				4,119				5,535				5,802				5,945

						Real estate - residential		9,220				9,340				7,713				8,226				7,648

						Consumer installment		18				17				21				24				37

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   13,659				$   14,209				$   14,013				$   14,795				$   14,385



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   142				$   114				$   112				$   86				$   75

						Real estate - construction & development		34				35				35				36				30

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,617				2,970				2,015				1,832				1,871

						Real estate - residential		998				738				849				899				1,040

						Consumer installment		129				130				120				113				87

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   2,920				$   3,987				$   3,131				$   2,966				$   3,103



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   16,579				$   18,196				$   17,144				$   17,761				$   17,488





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   420,814				$   414,564				$   398,781				$   349,725				$   254,203

						Grade 15 - Good credit		589,653				539,147				190,389				191,574				213,510

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,718,749				1,669,998				1,608,265				1,493,561				1,346,050

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		20,889				23,186				22,763				23,665				25,047

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		958,623				907,588				797,148				687,817				628,042

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		37,298				29,172				31,764				32,468				22,141

						Grade 40 - Substandard		41,821				43,067				41,929				40,261				39,013

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		106				99				-				-				-

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				1

						  Total		$   3,787,953				$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007



		The following table presents the purchased loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   6,017				$   6,536				$   6,543				$   6,899				$   10,505

						Grade 15 - Good credit		38,179				40,786				42,257				45,245				48,229

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		365,434				334,353				341,544				364,624				365,374

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		22,081				27,475				31,841				33,817				34,291

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		476,954				569,026				604,272				620,489				674,149

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		43,450				35,032				50,691				61,227				58,733

						Grade 40 - Substandard		54,820				55,983				52,233				61,302				68,885

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				-				30				30

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				2				2

						  Total		$   1,006,935				$   1,069,191				$   1,129,381				$   1,193,635				$   1,260,198





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   -				$   5,261				$   5,500				$   7,186				$   6,200				$   6,033				$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,693				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		147,385				122,538				85,051				96,906				201,814				126,453				214,120						149,360				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		759,850				770,373				767,421				766,006				728,269				758,076				650,708				ERROR:#REF!		747,138				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		65,374				66,566				68,325				69,664				68,824				68,340				71,035						69,244				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		37,392				19,732				21,687				14,765				9,606				16,470				9,422						12,185				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		77,406				102,926				105,859				96,998				82,803				97,995				87,952						89,900

						Loans		3,620,552				3,145,714				2,897,771				2,653,171				2,410,747				ERROR:#REF!				2,161,726						2,531,958

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		1,095,961				1,101,907				1,199,175				1,239,409				970,570				1,159,113				712,022

						Purchased loan pools		547,057				590,617				629,666				630,503				627,178				619,440				201,689

						  Total Earning Assets		$   6,350,977				$   5,925,634				$   5,780,455				$   5,574,608				$   5,106,011				ERROR:#REF!				$   4,114,174				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,606,478				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				339,526				279,395				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,604,495				$   1,592,073				$   1,546,211				$   1,561,621				$   1,362,007				$   1,515,771				$   1,227,682						$   1,461,813				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,169,567				1,253,849				1,085,828				1,087,442				1,137,076				1,141,206				877,949						1,112,259				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,486,972				1,435,958				1,435,151				1,413,503				1,278,199				1,390,948				1,074,349				ERROR:#REF!		1,345,851				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		268,741				262,782				266,344				265,936				251,108				261,559				209,206				ERROR:#REF!		258,522				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		444,282				445,132				431,570				437,899				438,122				438,798				425,583						438,011				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		517,267				497,113				451,115				439,954				406,699				448,243				384,761						423,327				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				3,750				5,000				5,000				1,099				3,716				-				ERROR:#REF!		3,050				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		5,491,324				5,490,657				5,221,219				5,211,355				4,874,310				5,200,241				4,199,530				ERROR:#REF!		5,042,833				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		525,583				222,426				265,202				104,195				9,648				150,879				8,444				ERROR:#REF!		56,922				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		47,738				38,728				49,345				51,970				42,096				45,526				40,931						47,033				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		84,379				84,050				83,719				83,386				72,589				80,952				67,962

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		42,589				44,000				37,305				43,286				52,787				44,324				50,988				ERROR:#REF!		48,037				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		700,289				389,204				435,571				282,837				177,120				321,681				168,325				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   6,191,613				$   5,879,861				$   5,656,790				$   5,494,192				$   5,051,430				$   5,521,922				$   4,367,855				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Total FRC				3,093,305				3,093,305				3,002,317				2,829,423				2,332,439

				FRC / Total Loans				65.87%				65.87%				71.14%				70.51%				67.10%

				FRC Yield				4.58%				4.58%				4.49%				4.58%				4.81%

						Maturing inside 1 year		744,315				744,315				628,147				572,402				349,179

						Maturing 1-5 years		1,203,324				1,203,324				1,171,891				1,150,285				1,174,506

						Maturing > 5 years		1,145,666				1,145,666				1,202,279				1,106,736				808,753



				Total VRC				1,602,707				1,602,707				1,218,102				1,183,283				1,143,625

				VRC / Total Loans				34.13%				34.13%				28.86%				29.49%				32.90%

				VRC Yield				4.47%				4.47%				4.44%				4.46%				4.50%





				Fixed Rate Production				309,063				323,343				355,514				384,713				255,944

				Yield on F/R Production				4.32%				4.43%				4.16%				4.33%				4.44%

				Variable Rate Production				204,634				175,387				212,744				229,186				160,625

				Yield on V/R Production				4.63%				4.27%				4.12%				4.33%				4.39%

				Total production				513,697				498,730				568,258				613,898				416,569

				Yield on Total Production				4.44%				4.37%				4.14%				4.33%				4.42%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   -				$   8				$   8				$   9				$   8				$   25				$   33						$   17				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		313				193				147				159				328				812				790				ERROR:#REF!		487				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,800				4,348				4,336				4,554				4,586				18,038				16,134						9,140				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		640				654				536				613				602				2,443				2,523				ERROR:#REF!		1,215				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		653				989				826				821				755				3,289				3,466

						Loans (TE)		41,551				37,418				33,672				31,531				28,684				144,173				103,206						60,215

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		16,779				17,015				19,296				18,859				15,193				71,949				46,208

						Purchased loan pools		3,832				3,950				4,346				3,730				5,144				15,858				6,481

						Total Earning Assets		$   68,568				$   64,575				$   63,167				$   60,276				$   55,300				$   256,586				$   178,841				ERROR:#REF!		115,576				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10,008				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		2,810				3,370				3,604				4,196				2,942				13,980				11,681



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		497				613				433				439				468				1,982				1,461						907				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,538				1,405				1,241				1,168				1,040				5,352				3,229				ERROR:#REF!		2,208				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		43				44				45				45				43				177				158				ERROR:#REF!		88				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		552				553				493				476				512				2,074				2,202						988				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		1,133				1,060				854				779				676				3,826				2,703						1,455				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				6				8				8				2				22				-				ERROR:#REF!		10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		3,763				3,681				3,074				2,915				2,741				13,433				9,753				ERROR:#REF!		5,656				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		907				328				393				155				23				1,783				31				ERROR:#REF!		178				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		559				432				479				484				370				1,954				1,362				ERROR:#REF!		854				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		1,210				1,216				1,179				1,173				954				4,778				3,536						2,127

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		20				21				18				24				35				83				174				ERROR:#REF!		59				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2,696				1,997				2,069				1,836				1,382				8,598				5,103				ERROR:#REF!		3,218				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   6,459				$   5,678				$   5,143				$   4,751				$   4,123				$   22,031				$   14,856				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,874				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   62,109				$   58,897				$   58,024				$   55,525				$   51,177				$   234,555				$   163,985				ERROR:#REF!		$   106,702				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   (16,566)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.00%				0.60%				0.58%				0.50%				0.52%				0.41%				0.60%						0.51%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.86%				0.63%				0.69%				0.66%				0.65%				0.64%				0.37%						0.66%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.56%				2.25%				2.25%				2.39%				2.53%				2.38%				2.48%						2.47%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.97%				3.91%				3.12%				3.54%				3.52%				3.57%				3.55%						3.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		3.42%				3.82%				3.10%				3.40%				3.67%				3.36%				3.94%

						Loans		4.65%				4.73%				4.62%				4.78%				4.79%				ERROR:#REF!				4.77%

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		6.21%				6.14%				6.40%				6.12%				6.30%				6.21%				6.49%

						Purchased loan pools		2.84%				2.66%				2.75%				2.38%				3.30%				2.56%				3.21%

						  Total Earning Assets		4.38%				4.34%				4.35%				4.35%				4.36%				ERROR:#REF!				4.35%				ERROR:#REF!		6.46%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.17%				0.19%				0.16%				0.16%				0.17%				0.17%				0.17%						0.16%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.42%				0.39%				0.34%				0.33%				0.33%				0.38%				0.30%						0.33%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.06%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.08%						0.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.50%				0.49%				0.45%				0.44%				0.47%				0.47%				0.52%				ERROR:#REF!		0.45%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.89%				0.85%				0.75%				0.71%				0.67%				0.85%				0.70%				ERROR:#REF!		0.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				0.64%				0.64%				0.64%				0.73%				0.59%				0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.66%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.28%				0.27%				0.23%				0.22%				0.23%				0.26%				0.23%				ERROR:#REF!		0.23%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.70%				0.59%				0.59%				0.60%				0.96%				1.18%				0.37%				ERROR:#REF!		0.63%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		4.75%				4.44%				3.86%				3.75%				3.54%				4.29%				3.33%				ERROR:#REF!		3.66%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.82%				5.76%				5.60%				5.66%				5.29%				5.90%				5.20%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.19%				0.19%				0.19%				0.22%				0.27%				0.19%				0.34%						0.25%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1.56%				2.04%				1.89%				2.61%				3.14%				2.67%				3.03%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.42%				0.38%				0.36%				0.35%				0.33%				0.40%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		3.96%				3.95%				3.99%				4.00%				4.03%				ERROR:#REF!				4.01%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.01%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		3.97%				3.95%				3.99%				4.01%				4.03%				ERROR:#REF!				3.99%				ERROR:#REF!		5.97%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				-5.93%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						EA Yield w/o Accretion		4.20%				4.11%				4.10%				4.05%				4.12%				ERROR:#REF!				4.06%

						Yield on total loans w/o accretion		4.56%				4.51%				4.49%				4.42%				4.60%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NIM w/o accretion		3.79%				3.73%				3.75%				3.70%				3.80%				ERROR:#REF!				3.70%

						EA as a % of total funding		102.57%				100.78%				102.19%				101.46%				101.08%				ERROR:#REF!				94.19%

						Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		4.91%				1.97%				7.56%				2.81%				2.76%				5.92%





		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Adjusted Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   80,936				$   40,847



						Merger and conversion charges		402				17				- 0				- 0				6,359				419				7,980

						Certain credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241

						Certain compliance resolution expenses		- 0				5,750				- 0				- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0

						Tax effect of management-adjusted charges		(141)				(2,018)				- 0				- 0				(2,226)				(2,159)				(6,727)

						Plus: After tax management-adjusted charges		261				3,749				- 0				- 0				4,133				4,010				12,494



						       Adjusted Operating Net income		21,414				21,926				21,557				20,049				16,450				84,946				53,341



						Adjusted operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.59				$   0.62				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.50				$   2.45				$   1.66

						Adjusted operating return on average assets		1.25%				1.33%				1.35%				1.31%				1.18%				1.38%				1.11%

						Adjusted operating return on average common

						    tangible equity		15.70%				17.04%				17.18%				17.03%				15.42%				17.75%				13.66%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   68,568				$   64,575				$   63,167				$   60,276				$   55,300				$   256,586				$   178,841

						    Accretion Income		2,810				3,370				3,604				4,196				2,942				13,980				11,681

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   65,758				$   61,205				$   59,563				$   56,080				$   52,358				$   242,606				$   167,160



						Total Interest Expense		$   6,460				$   5,677				$   5,143				$   4,751				$   4,123				$   22,031				$   14,856

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   59,298				$   55,528				$   54,420				$   51,329				$   48,235				$   220,575				$   152,304



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.56%				4.51%				4.49%				4.42%				4.60%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.79%				3.73%				3.75%				3.70%				3.80%				ERROR:#REF!				3.70%







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   31,367				$   25,164				$   31,921				$   29,720				$   18,441				$   118,172				$   56,744

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		1,836				1,710				811				889				681				5,246				5,264

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		29				72				377				447				753				925				1,117

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of covered OREO		(156)				1				(89)				28				166				(216)				880

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,060				1,010				1,238				1,289				880				4,597				15,732

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		75				21				41				35				34				172				644

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,844				2,814				2,378				2,688				2,514				10,724				23,637



						Plus: Management-adjusted charges

						    Conversion charges		402				17				- 0				- 0				6,359				419				7,980

						    Compliance resolution expenses		- 0				5,750				- 0				- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0



						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Management-adjusted gains (losses)

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(94)				- 0				(137)

						 Gains/(Losses) on sales of bank premises		295				430				238				401				(77)				1,364				(267)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   34,908				$   34,175				$   34,537				$   32,809				$   27,143				$   136,429				$   87,957



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		2.05%				2.07%				2.17%				2.15%				1.94%				2.21%				1.57%







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Management-Adjusted Operating Expenses		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



						Total Operating Expenses		53,093				54,677				53,199				52,359				55,600				213,328				199,115

						Less: Credit costs & managemnt-adjusted charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(29)				(72)				(377)				(447)				(753)				(925)				(1,117)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		156				(1)				89				(28)				(166)				216				(880)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(1,060)				(1,010)				(1,238)				(1,289)				(880)				(4,597)				(15,732)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Conversion expenses		(402)				(17)				- 0				- 0				(6,359)				(419)				(7,980)

						   Compliance resolution expenses		- 0				(5,750)				- 0				- 0				- 0				(5,750)				- 0

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		(295)				(430)				(238)				(401)				77				(1,364)				267



						Management-adjusted operating expenses		$   51,463				$   47,397				$   51,435				$   50,194				$   47,519				$   200,489				$   173,673





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Segment Reporting		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   48,820				$   49,176				$   50,374				$   48,940				$   45,801				$   203,850				$   159,777

						   Provision for loan losses		1,982				502				57				733				681				3,412				4,847

						   Noninterest income		13,013				13,466				13,949				13,018				12,735				53,492				44,251

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		18,844				17,084				18,323				18,428				18,989				73,675				68,183

						      Occupancy		5,257				5,668				5,490				5,901				5,150				22,367				19,320

						      Data Processing		6,043				5,841				5,794				5,685				5,820				23,591				18,681

						      Other expenses		9,241				15,398				11,533				11,071				16,436				49,737				59,636

						         Total noninterest expense		39,385				43,991				41,140				41,085				46,395				169,370				165,820

						Income before income taxes		20,466				18,149				23,126				20,140				11,460				84,560				33,361

						   Income Tax		6,399				4,532				7,286				6,318				3,681				25,472				7,713

						         Net income		$   14,067				$   13,617				$   15,840				$   13,822				$   7,779				$   59,088				$   25,648

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   14,067				$   13,617				$   15,840				$   13,822				$   7,779				$   59,088				$   25,648





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   5,387				$   6,090				$   5,752				$   4,915				$   4,039				$   22,144				$   12,958

						   Provision for loan losses		(224)				529				541				93				- 0				939				417

						   Noninterest income		10,832				9,498				13,753				13,744				9,957				47,827				35,862

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		7,363				7,318				9,043				8,412				6,535				32,136				22,631

						      Occupancy		520				603				434				406				489				1,963				1,681

						      Data Processing		344				358				390				363				292				1,455				1,160

						      Other expenses		1,173				1,122				1,329				1,159				981				4,783				3,910

						         Total noninterest expense		9,400				9,401				11,196				10,340				8,297				40,337				29,382

						Income before income taxes		7,043				5,658				7,768				8,226				5,699				28,695				19,021

						   Income Tax		2,465				1,980				2,719				2,879				1,995				10,043				6,657

						         Net income		4,578				3,678				5,049				5,347				3,704				18,652				12,364

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   4,578				$   3,678				$   5,049				$   5,347				$   3,704				$   18,652				$   12,364



						Average Assets		$   6,768,220				$   6,574,259				$   6,114,706				$   5,913,023				$   5,805,454				$   6,342,552				$   5,805,454

						Efficiency Ratio		63.70%				70.23%				63.96%				66.31%				79.26%				65.82%				81.27%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		0.78%				0.81%				0.91%				0.89%				0.88%				0.84%				0.76%

						Non-Int Expense / Avg Assets		2.36%				2.66%				2.68%				2.79%				3.21%				2.67%				2.86%

						Net Overhead Ratio		1.58%				1.85%				1.77%				1.91%				2.33%				1.83%				2.09%

						ROA		0.84%				0.82%				1.03%				0.94%				0.54%				0.96%				0.44%



						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   4,054				$   4,118				$   3,679				$   3,293				$   3,020				$   15,144				$   8,821

						   Provision for loan losses		8				33				447				93				- 0				581				417

						   Noninterest income		10,513				9,036				13,198				13,304				9,624				46,051				34,498

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		7,216				7,098				8,940				8,304				6,347				31,558				22,112

						      Occupancy		519				602				433				405				488				1,959				1,674

						      Data Processing		317				326				364				338				272				1,345				1,065

						      Other expenses		1,141				1,093				1,303				1,133				956				4,670				3,787

						         Total noninterest expense		9,193				9,119				11,040				10,180				8,063				39,532				28,638

						Income before income taxes		5,366				4,002				5,390				6,324				4,581				21,082				14,264

						   Income Tax		1,878				1,401				1,886				2,213				1,603				7,379				4,992

						         Net income		$   3,488				$   2,601				$   3,504				$   4,111				$   2,978				$   13,703				$   9,272

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,488				$   2,601				$   3,504				$   4,111				$   2,978				$   13,703				$   9,272



						Production		$   311,813				$   353,169				$   410,794				$   375,699				$   268,639				$   1,451,475				$   1,039,167

						Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   146,304				$   111,554				$   145,368				$   162,640				$   161,495

						Purchase %		81.16%				79.70%				80.01%				85.00%				83.00%

						FHA/VA %		38.37%				37.01%				38.85%				39.00%				41.00%

						Gain on Sale %		3.45%				3.37%				3.69%				3.90%				4.10%

						Retail Mortgage Bankers		88				91				81				100				95

						Avg Production / Banker		$3,543				$3,881				$5,072				$3,757				$2,401

						Net Income / Banker		$39.64				$28.59				$43.25				$41.44				$31.34

								$310,521.33

								4.49%

								5.22%

						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   1,333				$   1,972				$   2,073				$   1,622				$   1,019				$   7,000				$   4,137

						   Provision for loan losses		(232)				496				94				- 0				- 0				358				- 0

						   Noninterest income		319				462				555				440				333				1,776				1,364

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		147				220				103				108				188				578				519

						      Occupancy		1				1				1				1				1				4				7

						      Data Processing		27				32				26				25				20				110				95

						      Other expenses		32				29				26				26				25				113				123

						         Total noninterest expense		207				282				156				160				234				805				744

						Income before income taxes		1,677				1,656				2,378				1,902				1,118				7,613				4,757

						   Income Tax		587				580				832				666				391				2,665				1,665

						         Net income		$   1,090				$   1,076				$   1,546				$   1,236				$   727				$   4,948				$   3,092

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,090				$   1,076				$   1,546				$   1,236				$   727				$   4,948				$   3,092



						Production		$   647,375				$   981,499				$   1,100,888				$   790,561				$   565,207				$   3,520,323				$   1,968,322																																																				50.00%		$82,168.00

						Units (# of loans)		2,942				4,424				4,835				3,416				2,579				15,617				9,206

						Number of customers		81				86				87				86				84				81				84

						Approved Lines of Credit		$   471,500				$   496,500				$   403,000				$   364,500				$   340,000				$   471,500				$   340,000

						Average days to roll		13				15				14				14				12

						Average outstanding assets		$   113,605

								3.84%

								12.53%

						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   907				$   949				$   941				$   734				$   596				$   3,531				$   2,802

						   Provision for loan losses		48				571				213				63				- 0				895				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,815				1,308				1,162				1,617				1,594				5,902				5,473

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		591				735				616				691				663				2,633				3,189

						      Occupancy		51				64				65				64				61				244				194

						      Data Processing		1				1				1				1				1				4				8

						      Other expenses		211				170				181				178				183				740				522

						         Total noninterest expense		854				970				863				934				908				3,621				3,913

						Income before income taxes		1,820				716				1,027				1,354				1,282				4,917				4,362

						   Income Tax		637				251				359				474				449				1,721				1,527

						         Net income		$   1,183				$   465				$   668				$   880				$   833				$   3,196				$   2,835

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,183				$   465				$   668				$   880				$   833				$   3,196				$   2,835



						Closed Loan Production		$   16,322				$   12,016				$   24,702				$   17,857				$   10,000				$   70,897				$   54,561

						Loans sold during the quarter		$   18,355				$   12,832				$   11,044				$   15,396				$   16,300				$   57,627				$   39,092

						Premium % on loans sold		111.46%				110.46%				110.52%				110.96%				110.80%				110.92%

						Total Loan $'s serviced at end of quarter		$   275,000				$   267,821				$   268,456				$   250,000				$   232,475				$   275,000				$   232,475

						SBA Pipeline		$   55,000				$   50,565				$   58,524				$   65,400				$   49,440				$   55,000				$   49,440



						U.S. Premium Finance Division:

						   Net interest income		$   5,476				$   1,064				$   -				$   -				$   -

						   Provision for loan losses		30				108				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		46				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		996				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						      Occupancy		49				2				- 0				- 0				- 0

						      Data Processing		184				44				- 0				- 0				- 0

						      Other expenses		2,225				269				- 0				- 0				- 0

						         Total noninterest expense		3,454				315				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Income before income taxes		2,038				641				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Income Tax		713				224				- 0				- 0				- 0

						         Net income		$   1,325				$   417				$   -				$   -				$   -





						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   60,590				$   57,279				$   57,067				$   54,589				$   50,436				$   229,525				$   175,537

						   Provision for loan losses		1,836				1,710				811				889				681				5,246				5,264

						   Noninterest income		25,706				24,272				28,864				28,379				24,286				107,221				85,586

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		27,794				25,137				27,982				27,531				26,187				108,444				94,003

						      Occupancy		5,877				6,337				5,989				6,371				5,700				24,574				21,195

						      Data Processing		6,572				6,244				6,185				6,049				6,113				25,050				19,849

						      Other expenses		12,850				16,959				13,043				12,408				17,600				55,260				64,068

						         Total noninterest expense		53,093				54,677				53,199				52,359				55,600				213,328				199,115

						Income before income taxes		31,367				25,164				31,921				29,720				18,441				118,172				56,744

						   Income Tax		10,214				6,987				10,364				9,671				6,124				37,236				15,897

						         Net income		$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   80,936				$   40,847

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   80,936				$   40,847









4Q16

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$91.00				$92.00				$366.00				$365.00

						 		$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$365.00				$366.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				62,956				32,137				59,340				54,559				52,601

				Interest expense				5,677				7,930				4,751				4,123				3,983

						Net interest income		57,279				24,207				54,589				50,436				48,618

				Provision for loan losses				1,710				7,043				889				681				553

				Fee income (1)				24,272				6,193				28,379				24,286				22,407

						Total income		79,841				23,357				82,079				74,041				70,472

				Operating expenses (2)				54,660				21,155				52,359				49,241				51,221

						Operating loss before taxes		25,181				2,202				29,720				24,800				19,251

				Income tax expense (benefit)				6,987				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		18,194				1,378				29,918				26,090				19,790

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(17)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		18,177				1,378				29,918				26,090				19,790

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		17,358				580				29,918				26,090				19,790





				Net Income 				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   72,100				$   40,847				ERROR:#REF!		$   26,465				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Adjusted Operating Net Income				$   21,926				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   16,450				$   15,323				$   79,982				$   53,341



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.52				$   0.62				$   0.58				$   0.38				$   0.44				$   2.10				$   1.29				ERROR:#REF!		$   1.96				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.52				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.37				$   0.43				$   2.08				$   1.27		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   1.96				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted EPS		$   0.62				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.50				$   0.47				$   2.30				$   1.66

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.30				$   0.20				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   18.51				$   18.42				$   17.96				$   17.25				$   15.98				$   18.51				$   15.98				ERROR:#REF!		$   44.24				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   14.42				$   14.38				$   13.89				$   13.13				$   12.65				$   14.42				$   12.65				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		34,915,459				34,869,747				34,832,621				32,752,063				32,199,632				34,346,570				31,761,624				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		35,293,035				35,194,739				35,153,311				33,053,554				32,594,929				34,701,732				32,126,667				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				34,921,474				34,891,304				34,847,311				34,837,454				32,211,385				34,921,474				32,211,385				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   47.30				$   35.80				$   32.39				$   32.68				$   34.90				$   47.30				$   34.90				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   35.02				$   29.09				$   27.89				$   25.09				$   27.65				$   25.09				$   22.75				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   43.60				$   34.95				$   29.70				$   29.58				$   33.99				$   43.60				$   33.99				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		191,894				166,841				215,409				253,779				301,775				206,487				173,391				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

		EOP Market Capitalization						1,522,576				1,219,451				1,034,965				1,030,492				1,094,865				1,522,576				1,094,865



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.10%				1.35%				1.31%				0.88%				1.03%				1.17%				0.85%				ERROR:#REF!		0.97%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.33%				1.35%				1.31%				1.18%				1.12%				1.30%				1.11%

				Return on average common equity				11.06%				13.39%				13.08%				9.14%				10.94%				11.75%				8.37%				ERROR:#REF!		10.11%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTC				17.04%				17.18%				17.03%				15.42%				14.97%				16.71%				13.66%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.34%				4.35%				4.35%				4.36%				4.30%				4.35%				4.47%				ERROR:#REF!		5.95%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.38%				0.36%				0.35%				0.33%				0.32%				0.36%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.95%				3.99%				4.01%				4.03%				3.98%				3.99%				4.12%				ERROR:#REF!		5.51%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		27.32%				31.36%				32.01%				30.40%				29.56%				30.28%				30.68%				ERROR:#REF!		38.43%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				67.05%				61.91%				63.11%				74.41%				74.66%				66.38%				76.25%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency ratio				59.97%				61.91%				63.11%				65.90%				72.12%				62.65%				68.89%

				Average Assets				6,573,344				6,330,350				6,138,757				5,618,397				5,427,367				6,166,714				4,804,245

				Average Equity				653,991				640,382				616,361				542,264				513,098				613,435				492,242

				Average Tangible Equity				512,005																				478,576				400,943



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				9.38%				9.90%				10.06%				9.85%				9.21%				9.38%				9.21%				ERROR:#REF!		9.85%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.46%				7.90%				7.96%				7.68%				7.44%				7.46%				7.44%				ERROR:#REF!		7.68%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.46%				7.90%				7.96%				7.68%				7.44%				7.46%				7.44%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.92%				2.00%				2.10%				2.17%				1.77%				1.92%				1.77%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		9.38%				9.90%				10.06%				9.85%				9.21%				9.38%				9.21%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,035				1,011				1,023				1,085				1,075				1,035				1,075

				Mortgage Division FTE				263				259				245				233				229				263				229

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,298				1,270				1,268				1,318				1,304				1,298				1,304				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   6,659				$   6,423				$   6,081				$   5,620				$   5,199				$   6,659				$   5,199				ERROR:#REF!		$   10,353				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				97				99				102				103				101				97				101				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   57,476				$   53,597				$   50,780				$   50,784				$   48,310				$   57,476				$   48,310				ERROR:#REF!		$   104,616				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   57,982				$   57,322				$   54,164				$   49,191				$   47,336				$   218,659				$   171,567				ERROR:#REF!		$   96,527				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,348				4,336				4,554				4,586				4,540				17,824				16,134				ERROR:#REF!		9,126				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				425				397				454				446				458				1,722				1,869				ERROR:#REF!		904				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				193				147				159				328				262				827				790				ERROR:#REF!		590				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				8				8				9				8				5				33				33				ERROR:#REF!		13				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		62,956				62,210				59,340				54,559				52,601				239,065				190,393				ERROR:#REF!		107,160				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   3,680				$   3,074				$   2,915				$   2,741				$   2,687				$   12,410				$   9,752				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,997				2,069				1,836				1,382				1,296				7,284				5,104				ERROR:#REF!		2,678				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		5,677				5,143				4,751				4,123				3,983				19,694				14,856				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						57,279				57,067				54,589				50,436				48,618				219,371				175,537				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						1,710				811				889				681				553				4,091				5,264				ERROR:#REF!		1,234				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   55,569				$   56,256				$   53,700				$   49,755				$   48,065				$   215,280				$   170,273				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   11,036				$   11,358				$   10,436				$   9,915				$   10,119				$   42,745				$   34,465				ERROR:#REF!		$   20,034				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				9,878				14,067				14,142				10,211				8,586				48,298				36,800				ERROR:#REF!		18,797				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				706				791				967				1,111				1,112				3,575				3,754				ERROR:#REF!		2,223				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				-				-				-				94				-				94				137				ERROR:#REF!		94				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,652				2,648				2,834				2,955				2,590				11,089				10,430				ERROR:#REF!		5,545				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		24,272				28,864				28,379				24,286				22,407				105,801				85,586				ERROR:#REF!		46,693				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				25,137				27,982				27,531				26,187				25,972				106,837				94,003				ERROR:#REF!		52,159				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				6,337				5,989				6,371				5,700				5,917				24,397				21,195				ERROR:#REF!		11,617				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				6,244				6,185				6,049				6,113				6,046				24,591				19,849				ERROR:#REF!		12,159				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																																3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				1,083				1,526				1,764				1,799				2,223				6,172				17,707						4,022

				Advertising and marketing expenses				1,273				1,249				854				805				1,171				4,181				3,312				ERROR:#REF!		1,976								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,044				993				1,319				1,020				1,160				4,376				3,741						2,180				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				17				-				-				6,359				1,807				6,376				7,980						8,166

				Other non-interest expenses				13,542				9,275				8,471				7,617				8,732				38,905				31,328				ERROR:#REF!		16,349				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		54,677				53,199				52,359				55,600				53,028				215,835				199,115				ERROR:#REF!		108,628				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   25,164				$   31,921				$   29,720				$   18,441				$   17,444				$   105,246				$   56,744				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				6,987				10,364				9,671				6,124				3,296				33,146				15,897				ERROR:#REF!		9,420				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   72,100				$   40,847				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				0						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   72,100				$   40,847				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.52				0.61				0.57				0.37				0.43				2.08				1.27				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



						Total Revenue		$   81,551				$   85,931				$   82,968				$   74,722				$   71,025				$   325,172				$   261,123

						Accretion Income / Total Revenue		4.13%				4.19%				5.06%				3.94%				4.10%				4.34%				4.47%

						Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net income		9.99%				10.87%				13.60%				11.62%				12.35%				11.47%				14.23%

						Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.17%				0.15%				0.17%				0.18%				0.20%				0.17%				0.48%

						S&B / Avg Assets		1.52%				1.76%				1.80%				1.87%				1.90%				1.73%				1.96%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		1.47%				1.81%				1.86%				1.74%				1.64%				1.72%				1.78%

						OPEX / Avg Assets		3.31%				3.34%				3.43%				3.52%				3.74%				3.40%				3.99%

						Net overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.84%				1.53%				1.57%				1.79%				2.11%				1.68%				2.20%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   127,164				$   123,270				$   116,255				$   146,863				$   118,518

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				71,221				90,801				68,273				107,373				272,045

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				822,735				838,124				843,646				837,103				783,185

				Other investments				29,464				24,578				19,125				12,802				9,323

				Mortgage loans held for sale				105,924				126,263				102,757				97,439				111,182



				Loans, net of unearned income				3,626,821				3,091,039				2,819,071				2,528,007				2,406,877

				Purchased, non-covered loans (excluding loan pools)				1,011,031				1,067,090				1,072,217				1,129,919				771,554

				Purchased, non-covered loan pools				568,314				624,886				610,425				656,734				592,963

				Covered loans				58,160				62,291				121,418				130,279				137,529

				Less allowance for loan losses				(23,920)				(22,963)				(21,734)				(21,482)				(21,062)

						Loans, net		5,240,406				4,822,343				4,601,397				4,423,457				3,887,861



				Other real estate owned				10,874				10,392				13,765				14,967				16,147

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				11,332				14,126				13,928				15,048				14,333

				Covered other real estate owned				1,208				1,000				2,742				3,764				5,011

						Total other real estate owned		23,414				25,518				30,435				33,779				35,491



				Premises and equipment, net				121,217				122,191				123,978				124,747				121,639

				Goodwill				125,532				122,545				121,422				121,512				90,082

				Other intangibles, net				17,428				18,472				20,574				21,892				17,058

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				-				-				-				1,197				6,301

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				78,053				77,637				77,095				76,676				64,251

				Other assets				129,473				101,753				96,337				92,931				72,004

						Total assets		$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,573,389				$   1,563,316				$   1,553,972				$   1,529,037				$   1,329,857

						Interest-bearing		4,001,774				3,742,782				3,625,560				3,701,750				3,549,433

				Total deposits				5,575,163				5,306,098				5,179,532				5,230,787				4,879,290

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		53,505				42,647				37,139				43,741				63,585

				FDIC loss sharing payable, net				6,313				7,775				1,897				-				-

				Other borrowings				492,321				373,461				260,191				110,531				39,000

				Other liabilities				34,064				37,033				33,050				28,647				22,432

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				84,228				83,898				83,570				83,237				69,874

						Total liabilities		6,245,594				5,850,912				5,595,379				5,496,943				5,074,181





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						36,378				36,348				36,303				36,272				33,625

		  Capital surplus						410,276				409,630				408,549				407,726				337,349

		  Retained earnings						214,454				199,769				181,701				163,395				152,820

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						(1,058)				10,449				12,960				6,411				3,353

		  Less treasury stock						(13,613)				(13,613)				(13,598)				(12,976)				(12,388)

						Total stockholders' equity		646,437				642,583				625,915				600,828				514,759

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940





		Other Data

		Earning Assets						6,293,670				5,925,072				5,656,932				5,499,656				5,084,658

		Intangible Assets						142,960				141,017				141,996				143,404				107,140

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						4,631,828				4,242,788				4,006,460				3,939,259				3,721,892

		Average Assets						6,573,344				6,330,350				6,138,757				5,618,397				5,427,367

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						653,991				640,382				616,361				542,264				513,098

								Three Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015

				Balance Sheet Ratios



				Earning Assets				6,293,670				5,925,072				5,656,932				5,499,656				5,084,658

				Earning Assets to Total Assets				91.32%				91.25%				90.93%				90.19%				90.98%

				S/T Assets / Earning Assets				1.13%				1.53%				1.21%				1.95%				5.35%

				Investments / EA				13.54%				14.56%				15.25%				15.45%				15.59%

				Loans / EA				85.33%				83.91%				83.54%				82.59%				79.06%



				NIB / Total Deposits				28.22%				29.46%				30.00%				29.23%				27.26%

				NOW / Total Deposits				24.03%				21.03%				20.82%				21.50%				23.30%

				MMDA / Total Deposits				25.88%				27.12%				27.30%				27.05%				25.66%

				Savings / Total Deposits				4.69%				4.98%				5.13%				5.08%				5.11%

				CDs / Total Deposits				17.18%				17.42%				16.75%				17.13%				18.67%



				Total Funding				6,205,217				5,806,104				5,560,432				5,468,296				5,051,749



				Deposits / Total Funding				89.85%				91.39%				93.15%				95.66%				96.59%



				Legacy and PNC				4,637,852				4,158,129				3,891,288				3,657,926				3,178,431



				Total Growth for quarter:				398,681				245,681				183,510				522,273				249,062

						Less: Change in Loans HFS		20,339				(23,506)				(5,318)				13,743				625

						Less: Change in Purchased Mortgage Pools		56,572				(14,461)				46,309				(63,771)				(182,891)

						Less:  Change in Covered Loans		4,131				59,127				8,861				7,250				53,492

						Less: Acquired loans in M&A during quarter		(353,858)				1,857				-				(401,085)				-

						Less: Reclass of covered loans to PNC		-				(45,908)				-				-				-

				Equals Organic Growth in Loans				125,865				222,790				233,362				78,410				120,288				660,427



				Organic Loan Growth Rate				12.11%				22.90%				25.52%				9.87%				15.73%				20.78%







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,062				$   21,157				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss				1,710				811				889				681				553				4,091				5,264				ERROR:#REF!		1,234				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		1,686				1,451				1,376				1,814				2,675				6,327				9,133				3,922		4,489				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		933				1,869				739				1,553				713				5,094				3,774				ERROR:#REF!		2,266				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				753				(418)				637				261				1,962				1,233				5,359				ERROR:#REF!		2,223				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   23,920				$   21,062				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.66%				0.74%				0.77%				0.85%				0.88%				0.66%				0.88%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				132.05%				140.20%				135.81%				136.83%				124.92%				132.05%				124.92%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   726				$   326				$   541				$   406				$   501				$   1,999				$   1,438				ERROR:#REF!		$   907				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				239				292				123				468				621				1,122				1,587				1,008		1,089				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				-				-				361				347				1,009				708				2,367				ERROR:#REF!		1,356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				264				60				109				155				157				588				622				ERROR:#REF!		312				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				159				74				59				59				110				351				410						169

				Purchased non-covered, including pools				240				408				111				307				178				1,066				950				ERROR:#REF!		485				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Covered				58				291				72				72				99				493				1,759				ERROR:#REF!		171				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		1,686				1,451				1,376				1,814				2,675				6,327				9,133				ERROR:#REF!		4,489				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,085				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				121				119				87				73				134				400				651				ERROR:#REF!		207				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				23				40				14				314				13				391				151				ERROR:#REF!		327				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				78				13				57				121				13				269				317				ERROR:#REF!		134				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				16				131				221				122				9				490				323				ERROR:#REF!		131				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				8				78				16				25				20				127				137						45

				Purchased non-covered, including pools				458				399				208				658				232				1,723				1,187

				Covered				229				1,089				136				240				292				1,694				1,008				ERROR:#REF!		532				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		933				1,869				739				1,553				713				5,094				3,774		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		1,376				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   753				$   (418)				$   637				$   261				$   1,962				$   1,233				$   5,359				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,113				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						18,114				16,379				16,003				15,700				16,860				18,114				16,860

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						18,420				17,993				15,767				19,187				13,330				18,420				13,330

		Non-accrual purchased loan pools						-				864				864				-				-				- 0				- 0

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						10,874				10,392				13,765				14,967				16,147				10,874				16,147				ERROR:#REF!		14,967				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						11,332				14,126				13,928				15,048				14,333				11,332				14,333

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				-				-				-				- 0				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						58,740				59,754				60,327				64,902				60,670				58,740				60,670				ERROR:#REF!		14,967				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						0.85%				0.92%				0.97%				1.06%				1.09%				0.85%				1.09%				ERROR:#REF!		0.59%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.06%				-0.04%				0.06%				0.03%				0.21%				0.03%				0.16%				ERROR:#REF!		3.99%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs, excluding purchased loans, loan pools and

		    covered loans, as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.14%				0.05%				0.12%				0.13%				0.38%				0.11%				0.22%

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets						0.42%				0.41%				0.48%				0.50%				0.59%				0.42%				0.59%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy loans & OREO						0.80%				0.86%				1.05%				1.21%				1.36%				0.80%				1.36%

		Classified / Tangible Capital						17.32%				16.21%				16.06%				17.47%				19.39%				17.32%				19.39%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans						2.72%				3.18%				3.44%				3.36%				3.34%				2.72%				3.34%

		Safe Assets (15 grade or better, investments) / Total Earning Assets						32.26%				28.99%

Windows User: Windows User:
Title says Total Assets - Calc is Earning Assets
				28.77%				28.75%				33.73%				32.26%				33.73%





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.

						Loans by Type		2016				2016				2016				2016				2015

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   967,138				$   625,947				$   564,343				$   434,073				$   449,623

						Real estate - construction & development		363,045				328,308				274,717				264,820				244,693

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,406,219				1,297,582				1,248,580				1,154,887				1,104,991

						Real estate - residential		781,018				766,933				680,233				629,138				570,430

						Consumer installment		96,915				68,305				33,245				31,901				31,125

						Other		12,486				3,964				17,953				13,188				6,015

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   95,743				$   99,596				$   101,803				$   111,537				$   45,462

						Real estate - construction & development		78,376				86,099				89,096				103,753				72,080

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		563,438				590,388				574,830				598,935				390,755

						Real estate - residential		268,888				286,169				300,898				309,770				258,153

						Consumer installment		4,586				4,838				5,590				5,924				5,104

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   1,011,031				$   1,067,090				$   1,072,217				$   1,129,919				$   771,554



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		568,314				624,886				610,425				656,734				592,963

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased non-covered loan pools		$   568,314				$   624,886				$   610,425				$   656,734				$   592,963



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   794				$   830				$   1,604				$   4,739				$   5,546

						Real estate - construction & development		2,992				3,220				7,168				7,205				7,612

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		12,917				13,688				65,091				67,055				71,226

						Real estate - residential		41,389				44,457				47,455				51,176				53,038

						Consumer installment		68				96				100				104				107

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   58,160				$   62,291				$   121,418				$   130,279				$   137,529



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,063,675				$   726,373				$   667,750				$   550,349				$   500,631

						Real estate - construction & development		444,413				417,627				370,981				375,778				324,385

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,982,574				1,901,658				1,888,501				1,820,877				1,566,972

						Real estate - residential		1,659,609				1,722,445				1,639,011				1,646,818				1,474,584

						Consumer installment		101,569				73,239				38,935				37,929				36,336

						Other		12,486				3,964				17,953				13,188				6,015

						    Total Loans		$   5,264,326				$   4,845,306				$   4,623,131				$   4,444,939				$   3,908,923







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   47				$   53				$   275				$   279				$   240

						Real estate - construction & development		686				691				468				476				792

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		4,119				5,535				5,802				5,945				5,766

						Real estate - residential		9,340				7,713				8,226				7,648				7,574

						Consumer installment		17				21				24				37				46

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   14,209				$   14,013				$   14,795				$   14,385				$   14,418



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   114				$   112				$   86				$   75				$   110

						Real estate - construction & development		35				35				36				30				63

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		2,970				2,015				1,832				1,871				596

						Real estate - residential		738				849				899				1,040				1,123

						Consumer installment		130				120				113				87				94

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   3,987				$   3,131				$   2,966				$   3,103				$   1,986



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   18,196				$   17,144				$   17,761				$   17,488				$   16,404





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   414,564				$   398,781				$   349,725				$   254,203				$   250,609

						Grade 15 - Good credit		539,147				190,389				191,574				213,510				227,730

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,669,998				1,608,265				1,493,561				1,346,050				1,224,320

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		23,186				22,763				23,665				25,047				27,607

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		907,588				797,148				687,817				628,042				609,413

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		29,172				31,764				32,468				22,141				24,423

						Grade 40 - Substandard		43,067				41,929				40,261				39,013				42,773

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		99				-				-				-				-

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				1				2

						  Total		$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877



		The following table presents the purchased, non-covered loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   6,536				$   6,543				$   6,899				$   10,505				$   9,602

						Grade 15 - Good credit		40,786				42,257				45,245				48,229				51,168

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		324,838				331,309				345,480				344,479				336,990

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		23,813				27,504				27,387				27,445				12,029

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		541,408				575,280				557,221				607,838				294,829

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		29,606				44,838				52,536				50,517				30,693

						Grade 40 - Substandard		44,044				39,359				37,417				40,874				36,211

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				30				30				30

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				2				2				2

						  Total		$   1,011,031				$   1,067,090				$   1,072,217				$   1,129,919				$   771,554





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   5,261				$   5,500				$   7,186				$   6,200				$   5,500				$   6,033				$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,850				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		122,538				85,051				96,906				201,814				291,303				126,453				214,120						246,559				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		770,373				767,421				766,006				728,269				730,608				758,076				650,708				ERROR:#REF!		729,439				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		66,566				68,325				69,664				68,824				69,711				68,340				71,035						69,268				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		19,732				21,687				14,765				9,606				9,322				16,470				9,422						9,463				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		102,926				105,859				96,998				82,803				98,765				97,995				87,952						90,783

						Loans		3,145,714				2,897,771				2,653,171				2,410,747				2,333,577				2,777,505				2,161,726						2,372,161

						Purchased non-covered loans		1,042,333				1,086,039				1,111,814				836,187				752,508				1,019,093				712,022

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		590,617				629,666				630,503				627,178				454,884				619,440				201,689

						Covered loans		59,574				113,136				127,595				134,383				180,493				108,672				206,774				ERROR:#REF!		157,438				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   5,925,634				$   5,780,455				$   5,574,608				$   5,106,011				$   4,926,671				$   5,598,077				$   4,320,948				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,680,961				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,592,073				$   1,546,211				$   1,561,621				$   1,362,007				$   1,324,999				$   1,515,771				$   1,227,682						$   1,343,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,253,849				1,085,828				1,087,442				1,137,076				1,100,972				1,141,206				877,949						1,119,024				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,435,958				1,435,151				1,413,503				1,278,199				1,212,087				1,390,948				1,074,349				ERROR:#REF!		1,245,143				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		262,782				266,344				265,936				251,108				241,337				261,559				209,206				ERROR:#REF!		246,223				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		445,132				431,570				437,899				438,122				449,158				438,798				425,583						443,640				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		497,113				451,115				439,954				406,699				395,978				448,243				384,761						401,339				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		3,750				5,000				5,000				1,099				-				3,716				-				ERROR:#REF!		550				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		5,490,657				5,221,219				5,211,355				4,874,310				4,724,531				5,200,241				4,199,530				ERROR:#REF!		4,799,421				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		222,426				265,202				104,195				9,648				-				150,879				8,444				ERROR:#REF!		4,824				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		38,728				49,345				51,970				42,096				39,000				45,526				40,931						40,548				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		84,050				83,719				83,386				72,589				69,723				80,952				67,962

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		44,000				37,305				43,286				52,787				61,986				44,324				50,988				ERROR:#REF!		57,387				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		389,204				435,571				282,837				177,120				170,709				321,681				168,325				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   5,879,861				$   5,656,790				$   5,494,192				$   5,051,430				$   4,895,240				$   5,521,922				$   4,367,855				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Total FRC				3,093,305				3,002,317				2,829,423				2,332,439				2,081,634

				FRC / Total Loans				65.87%				71.14%				70.51%				67.10%				67.40%

				FRC Yield				4.58%				4.49%				4.58%				4.81%				4.88%

						Maturing inside 1 year		744,315				628,147				572,402				349,179				333,032

						Maturing 1-5 years		1,203,324				1,171,891				1,150,285				1,174,506				1,033,867

						Maturing > 5 years		1,145,666				1,202,279				1,106,736				808,753				714,734



				Total VRC				1,602,707				1,218,102				1,183,283				1,143,625				1,006,844

				VRC / Total Loans				34.13%				28.86%				29.49%				32.90%				32.60%

				VRC Yield				4.47%				4.44%				4.46%				4.50%				4.54%





				Fixed Rate Production				323,343				355,514				384,713				255,944				225,349

				Yield on F/R Production				4.43%				4.16%				4.33%				4.44%				4.59%

				Variable Rate Production				175,387				212,744				229,186				160,625				158,750

				Yield on V/R Production				4.27%				4.12%				4.33%				4.39%				4.28%

				Total production				498,730				568,258				613,898				416,569				384,099

				Yield on Total Production				4.37%				4.14%				4.33%				4.42%				4.46%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   8				$   8				$   9				$   8				$   5				$   33				$   33						$   13				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		193				147				159				328				262				827				790				ERROR:#REF!		590				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,348				4,336				4,554				4,586				4,540				17,824				16,134						9,126				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		654				536				613				602				618				2,405				2,523				ERROR:#REF!		1,220				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		989				826				821				755				1,040				3,391				3,466

						Loans (TE)		37,505				33,672				31,531				28,684				27,901				131,392				103,206						56,585

						Purchased non-covered loans		15,949				17,629				17,062				13,133				12,129				63,773				46,208

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		3,950				4,346				3,730				5,144				3,335				17,170				6,481

						Covered loans		979				1,667				1,797				2,060				3,556				6,503				14,128				ERROR:#REF!		5,616				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   64,575				$   63,167				$   60,276				$   55,300				$   53,386				$   243,318				$   192,969				ERROR:#REF!		108,686				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		3,370				3,604				4,196				2,942				2,912				14,112				11,681



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		613				433				439				468				463				1,953				1,461						931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,405				1,241				1,168				1,040				929				4,854				3,229				ERROR:#REF!		1,969				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		44				45				45				43				42				177				158				ERROR:#REF!		85				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		553				493				476				512				594				2,034				2,202						1,106				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		1,060				854				779				676				659				3,369				2,703						1,335				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		6				8				8				2				-				24				-				ERROR:#REF!		2				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		3,681				3,074				2,915				2,741				2,687				12,411				9,753				ERROR:#REF!		5,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		328				393				155				23				-				899				31				ERROR:#REF!		23				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		432				479				484				370				328				1,765				1,362				ERROR:#REF!		698				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		1,216				1,179				1,173				954				924				4,522				3,536						1,878

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		21				18				24				35				44				98				174				ERROR:#REF!		79				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,997				2,069				1,836				1,382				1,296				7,284				5,103				ERROR:#REF!		2,678				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   5,678				$   5,143				$   4,751				$   4,123				$   3,983				$   19,695				$   14,856				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,106				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   58,897				$   58,024				$   55,525				$   51,177				$   49,403				$   223,623				$   178,113				ERROR:#REF!		$   100,580				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								$   79,799





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.60%				0.58%				0.50%				0.52%				0.36%				0.55%				0.60%						0.45%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.63%				0.69%				0.66%				0.65%				0.36%				0.65%				0.37%						0.48%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.25%				2.25%				2.39%				2.53%				2.47%				2.35%				2.48%						2.52%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.91%				3.12%				3.54%				3.52%				3.52%				3.52%				3.55%						3.55%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.82%				3.10%				3.40%				3.67%				4.18%				3.46%				3.94%

						Loans		4.74%				4.62%				4.78%				4.79%				4.74%				4.73%				4.77%

						Purchased non-covered loans		6.09%				6.46%				6.17%				6.32%				6.39%				6.26%				6.49%

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		2.66%				2.75%				2.38%				3.30%				2.91%				2.77%				3.21%

						Covered loans		6.54%				5.86%				5.66%				6.17%				7.82%				5.98%				6.83%				ERROR:#REF!		7.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.34%				4.35%				4.35%				4.36%				4.30%				4.35%				4.47%				ERROR:#REF!		5.95%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.19%				0.16%				0.16%				0.17%				0.17%				0.17%				0.17%						0.17%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.39%				0.34%				0.33%				0.33%				0.30%				0.35%				0.30%						0.32%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.08%						0.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.49%				0.45%				0.44%				0.47%				0.52%				0.46%				0.52%				ERROR:#REF!		0.50%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.85%				0.75%				0.71%				0.67%				0.66%				0.75%				0.70%				ERROR:#REF!		0.67%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.64%				0.64%				0.64%				0.73%				0.00%				0.65%				0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.73%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.27%				0.23%				0.22%				0.23%				0.23%				0.24%				0.23%				ERROR:#REF!		0.23%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.59%				0.59%				0.60%				0.96%				0.00%				0.60%				0.37%				ERROR:#REF!		0.96%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		4.44%				3.86%				3.75%				3.54%				3.34%				3.88%				3.33%				ERROR:#REF!		3.47%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.76%				5.60%				5.66%				5.29%				5.26%				5.59%				5.20%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.19%				0.19%				0.22%				0.27%				0.28%				0.22%				0.34%						0.28%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.04%				1.89%				2.61%				3.14%				3.01%				2.26%				3.03%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.38%				0.36%				0.35%				0.33%				0.32%				0.36%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		3.95%				3.99%				4.00%				4.03%				3.98%				3.99%				4.13%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		3.95%				3.99%				4.01%				4.03%				3.98%				3.99%				4.12%				ERROR:#REF!		5.51%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						EA Yield w/o Accretion		4.11%				4.10%				4.05%				4.12%				4.06%				4.09%				4.20%

						Yield on total loans w/o accretion		4.51%				4.49%				4.42%				4.60%				4.68%				4.50%				4.80%

						NIM w/o accretion		3.73%				3.75%				3.70%				3.80%				3.74%				3.74%				3.85%

						EA as a % of total funding		100.78%				102.19%				101.46%				101.08%				100.64%				101.38%				98.93%

						Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		1.97%				7.56%				2.81%				4.49%				2.76%				3.73%





		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Adjusted Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   72,100				$   40,847



						Merger and conversion charges		17				- 0				- 0				6,359				1,807				6,376				7,980

						Certain credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241

						Certain compliance resolution expenses		5,750				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0

						Tax effect of management-adjusted charges		(2,018)				- 0				- 0				(2,226)				(632)				(4,244)				(6,727)

						Plus: After tax management-adjusted charges		3,749				- 0				- 0				4,133				1,175				7,882				12,494



						       Adjusted Operating Net income		21,926				21,557				20,049				16,450				15,323				79,982				53,341



						Adjusted operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.62				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.50				$   0.47				$   2.30				$   1.66

						Adjusted operating return on average assets		1.33%				1.35%				1.31%				1.18%				1.12%				1.30%				1.11%

						Adjusted operating return on average common

						    tangible equity		17.04%				17.18%				17.03%				15.42%				14.97%				16.71%				13.66%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   64,575				$   63,167				$   60,276				$   55,300				$   53,386				$   243,318				$   192,969

						    Accretion Income		3,370				3,604				4,196				2,942				2,912				14,112				11,681

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   61,205				$   59,563				$   56,080				$   52,358				$   50,474				$   229,206				$   181,288



						Total Interest Expense		$   5,677				$   5,143				$   4,751				$   4,123				$   3,983				$   19,694				$   14,856

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   55,528				$   54,420				$   51,329				$   48,235				$   46,491				$   209,512				$   166,432



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.51%				4.49%				4.42%				4.60%				4.68%				4.50%				4.80%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.73%				3.75%				3.70%				3.80%				3.74%				3.74%				3.85%







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   25,164				$   31,921				$   29,720				$   18,441				$   17,444				$   105,246				$   56,744

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		1,710				811				889				681				553				4,091				5,264

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		72				377				447				753				535				1,649				1,117

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		1				(89)				28				166				610				106				880

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,010				1,238				1,289				880				1,078				4,417				15,732

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		21				41				35				34				58				131				644

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,814				2,378				2,688				2,514				2,834				10,394				23,637



						Plus: Management-adjusted charges

						    Conversion charges		17				- 0				- 0				6,359				1,807				6,376				7,980

						    Compliance resolution expenses		5,750				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0



						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Management-adjusted gains (losses)

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		- 0				- 0				- 0				(94)				- 0				(94)				(137)

						 Gains/(Losses) on sales of bank premises		430				238				401				(77)				(267)				992				(267)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   34,175				$   34,537				$   32,809				$   27,143				$   21,818				$   128,664				$   87,957



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		2.07%				2.17%				2.15%				1.94%				1.59%				2.09%				1.62%







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Management-Adjusted Operating Expenses		2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015



						Total Operating Expenses		54,677				53,199				52,359				55,600				53,028				215,835				199,115

						Less: Credit costs & managemnt-adjusted charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(72)				(377)				(447)				(753)				(535)				(1,649)				(1,117)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(1)				89				(28)				(166)				(610)				(106)				(880)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(1,010)				(1,238)				(1,289)				(880)				(1,078)				(4,417)				(15,732)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Conversion expenses		(17)				- 0				- 0				(6,359)				(1,807)				(6,376)				(7,980)

						   Compliance resolution expenses		(5,750)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(5,750)				- 0

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		(430)				(238)				(401)				77				267				(992)				267



						Management-adjusted operating expenses		$   47,397				$   51,435				$   50,194				$   47,519				$   49,265				$   196,545				$   173,673





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Segment Reporting		2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   50,240				$   50,374				$   48,940				$   45,801				$   44,088				$   195,355				$   159,777

						   Provision for loan losses		610				57				733				681				504				2,081				4,847

						   Noninterest income		13,466				13,949				13,018				12,735				12,739				53,168				44,251

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		17,084				18,323				18,428				18,989				19,225				72,824				68,183

						      Occupancy		5,670				5,490				5,901				5,150				5,356				22,211				19,320

						      Data Processing		5,885				5,794				5,685				5,820				5,759				23,184				18,681

						      Other expenses		15,667				11,533				11,071				16,436				13,853				54,707				59,636

						         Total noninterest expense		44,306				41,140				41,085				46,395				44,193				172,926				165,820

						Income before income taxes		18,790				23,126				20,140				11,460				12,130				73,516				33,361

						   Income Tax		4,756				7,286				6,318				3,681				1,436				22,041				7,713

						         Net income		$   14,034				$   15,840				$   13,822				$   7,779				$   10,694				$   51,476				$   25,648

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   14,034				$   15,840				$   13,822				$   7,779				$   10,694				$   51,476				$   25,648





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   6,090				$   5,752				$   4,915				$   4,039				$   3,807				$   20,796				$   12,958

						   Provision for loan losses		529				541				93				- 0				49				1,163				417

						   Noninterest income		9,498				13,753				13,744				9,957				8,302				46,952				35,862

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		7,318				9,043				8,412				6,535				6,011				31,308				22,631

						      Occupancy		603				434				406				489				504				1,932				1,681

						      Data Processing		358				390				363				292				286				1,403				1,160

						      Other expenses		1,122				1,329				1,159				981				1,071				4,591				3,910

						         Total noninterest expense		9,401				11,196				10,340				8,297				7,872				39,234				29,382

						Income before income taxes		5,658				7,768				8,226				5,699				4,188				27,351				19,021

						   Income Tax		1,980				2,719				2,879				1,995				1,466				9,573				6,657

						         Net income		3,678				5,049				5,347				3,704				2,722				17,778				12,364

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,678				$   5,049				$   5,347				$   3,704				$   2,722				$   17,778				$   12,364



						Average Assets		$   6,574,259				$   6,114,706				$   5,913,023				$   5,805,454				$   5,255,394				$   6,101,861				$   5,255,394

						Efficiency Ratio		69.55%				63.96%				66.31%				79.26%				77.77%				69.58%				81.27%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		0.81%				0.91%				0.89%				0.88%				0.96%				0.87%				0.84%

						Non-Int Expense / Avg Assets		2.68%				2.68%				2.79%				3.21%				3.34%				2.83%				3.16%

						Net Overhead Ratio		1.87%				1.77%				1.91%				2.33%				2.37%				1.96%				2.31%

						ROA		0.85%				1.03%				0.94%				0.54%				0.81%				0.83%				0.49%



						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   4,118				$   3,679				$   3,293				$   3,020				$   2,812				$   14,110				$   8,821

						   Provision for loan losses		33				447				93				- 0				49				573				417

						   Noninterest income		9,036				13,198				13,304				9,624				7,966				45,162				34,498

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		7,098				8,940				8,304				6,347				5,855				30,689				22,112

						      Occupancy		602				433				405				488				501				1,928				1,674

						      Data Processing		326				364				338				272				266				1,300				1,065

						      Other expenses		1,093				1,303				1,133				956				1,043				4,485				3,787

						         Total noninterest expense		9,119				11,040				10,180				8,063				7,665				38,402				28,638

						Income before income taxes		4,002				5,390				6,324				4,581				3,064				20,297				14,264

						   Income Tax		1,401				1,886				2,213				1,603				1,072				7,104				4,992

						         Net income		$   2,601				$   3,504				$   4,111				$   2,978				$   1,992				$   13,193				$   9,272

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   2,601				$   3,504				$   4,111				$   2,978				$   1,992				$   13,193				$   9,272



						Production		$   353,169				$   410,794				$   375,699				$   268,639				$   254,237				$   1,408,301				$   1,039,167

						Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   111,554				$   145,368				$   162,640				$   161,495				$   94,478

						Purchase %		79.70%				80.01%				85.00%				83.00%				84.00%

						FHA/VA %		37.01%				38.85%				39.00%				41.00%				41.00%

						Gain on Sale %						3.69%				3.90%				4.10%				3.55%

						Retail Mortgage Bankers		91				81				100				95				96

						Avg Production / Banker		$3,881				$5,072				$3,757				$2,401				$2,284

						Net Income / Banker		$28.59				$43.25				$41.44				$31.34				$20.75



						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   1,972				$   2,073				$   1,622				$   1,019				$   995				$   6,686				$   4,137

						   Provision for loan losses		496				94				- 0				- 0				- 0				590				- 0

						   Noninterest income		462				555				440				333				336				1,790				1,364

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		220				103				108				188				156				619				519

						      Occupancy		1				1				1				1				3				4				7

						      Data Processing		32				26				25				20				20				103				95

						      Other expenses		29				26				26				25				28				106				123

						         Total noninterest expense		282				156				160				234				207				832				744

						Income before income taxes		1,656				2,378				1,902				1,118				1,124				7,054				4,757

						   Income Tax		580				832				666				391				393				2,469				1,665

						         Net income		$   1,076				$   1,546				$   1,236				$   727				$   731				$   4,585				$   3,092

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,076				$   1,546				$   1,236				$   727				$   731				$   4,585				$   3,092



						Production		$   981,499				$   1,100,888				$   790,561				$   565,207				$   490,321				$   3,438,155				$   1,968,322

						Units (# of loans)		4,424				4,835				3,416				2,579				2,350				15,254				9,206

						Number of customers		86				87				86				84				72				86				72

						Approved Lines of Credit		$   496,500				$   403,000				$   364,500				$   340,000				$   230,000				$   496,500				$   230,000

						Average days to roll		15				14				14				12				15



						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   949				$   941				$   734				$   596				$   723				$   3,220				$   2,802

						   Provision for loan losses		571				213				63				- 0				- 0				847				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,308				1,162				1,617				1,594				1,366				5,681				5,473

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		735				616				691				663				736				2,705				3,189

						      Occupancy		64				65				64				61				57				254				194

						      Data Processing		1				1				1				1				1				4				8

						      Other expenses		170				181				178				183				169				712				522

						         Total noninterest expense		970				863				934				908				963				3,675				3,913

						Income before income taxes		716				1,027				1,354				1,282				1,126				4,379				4,362

						   Income Tax		251				359				474				449				394				1,533				1,527

						         Net income		$   465				$   668				$   880				$   833				$   732				$   2,846				$   2,835

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   465				$   668				$   880				$   833				$   732				$   2,846				$   2,835



						Closed Loan Production		$   12,016				$   24,702				$   17,857				$   10,000				$   13,478				$   64,575				$   54,561

						Loans sold during the quarter		$   12,832				$   11,044				$   15,396				$   16,300				$   10,750				$   55,572				$   39,092

						Premium % on loans sold		110.46%				110.52%				110.96%				110.80%				112.00%				110.71%

						Total Loan $'s serviced at end of quarter		$   267,821				$   268,456				$   250,000				$   232,475				$   243,499				$   267,821				$   243,499

						SBA Pipeline		$   50,565				$   58,524				$   65,400				$   49,440				$   43,458				$   50,565				$   43,458



						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   57,279				$   57,067				$   54,589				$   50,436				$   48,618				$   219,371				$   175,537

						   Provision for loan losses		1,710				811				889				681				553				4,091				5,264

						   Noninterest income		24,272				28,864				28,379				24,286				22,407				105,801				85,586

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		25,137				27,982				27,531				26,187				25,972				106,837				94,003

						      Occupancy		6,337				5,989				6,371				5,700				5,917				24,397				21,195

						      Data Processing		6,244				6,185				6,049				6,113				6,046				24,591				19,849

						      Other expenses		16,959				13,043				12,408				17,600				15,093				60,010				64,068

						         Total noninterest expense		54,677				53,199				52,359				55,600				53,028				215,835				199,115

						Income before income taxes		25,164				31,921				29,720				18,441				17,444				105,246				56,744

						   Income Tax		6,987				10,364				9,671				6,124				3,296				33,146				15,897

						         Net income		$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   72,100				$   40,847

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   72,100				$   40,847









3Q16

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$92.00				$91.00				$91.00				$92.00				$92.00				$274.00				$273.00

						 		$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$365.00				$365.00				$366.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS																						$0.25

				Interest income				62,210				32,137				54,559				52,601				51,195

				Interest expense				5,143				7,930				4,123				3,983				3,796

						Net interest income		57,067				24,207				50,436				48,618				47,399

				Provision for loan losses				811				7,043				681				553				986

				Fee income (1)				28,864				6,193				24,286				22,407				24,978

						Total income		85,120				23,357				74,041				70,472				71,391

				Operating expenses (2)				53,199				21,155				49,241				51,221				47,950

						Operating loss before taxes		31,921				2,202				24,800				19,251				23,441

				Income tax expense (benefit)				10,364				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		21,557				1,378				24,998				20,541				23,980

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				0				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		21,557				1,378				24,998				20,541				23,980

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		20,738				580				24,998				20,541				23,980





				Net Income 				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   53,923				$   26,699				ERROR:#REF!		$   29,775				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Operating Net Income				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   16,450				$   15,323				$   15,917				$   58,056				$   38,018

																								289.90

		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.62				$   0.58				$   0.38				$   0.44				$   0.49				$   1.58				$   0.84				ERROR:#REF!		$   2.20				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.37				$   0.43				$   0.48				$   1.56				$   0.84		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   2.20				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted EPS		$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.50				$   0.47				$   0.49				$   1.68				$   1.19

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.10				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.20				$   0.15				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   18.42				$   17.96				$   17.25				$   15.98				$   15.60				$   18.42				$   15.60				ERROR:#REF!		$   37.90				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   14.38				$   13.89				$   13.13				$   12.65				$   12.31				$   14.38				$   12.31				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		16.76%		ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:				18.13%

						Basic		34,869,747				34,832,621				32,752,063				32,199,632				32,195,435				34,155,556				31,614,015				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		35,194,739				35,153,311				33,053,554				32,594,929				32,553,167				34,470,101				31,961,969				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				34,891,304				34,847,311				34,837,454				32,211,385				32,196,117				34,891,304				32,196,117				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   35.80				$   32.39				$   32.68				$   34.90				$   28.75				$   35.80				$   28.75				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   29.09				$   27.89				$   25.09				$   27.65				$   24.97				$   25.09				$   22.75				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   34.95				$   29.70				$   29.58				$   33.99				$   28.75				$   34.95				$   28.75				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		166,841				215,409				253,779				301,775				174,900				211,351				129,678				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

		EOP Market Capitalization						1,219,451				1,034,965				1,030,492				1,094,865				925,638				1,219,451				925,638

								$501,566,000.00												$407,619,000.00

		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.35%				1.31%				0.88%				1.03%				1.19%				1.16%				0.74%				ERROR:#REF!		1.13%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.35%				1.31%				1.18%				1.12%				1.21%				1.24%				1.05%

				Return on average common equity				13.39%				13.08%				9.14%				10.94%				12.53%				11.46%				7.21%				ERROR:#REF!		11.91%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTC				17.18%				17.03%				15.42%				14.97%				16.23%				15.95%				12.74%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.35%				4.39%				4.36%				4.30%				4.39%				4.36%				4.54%				ERROR:#REF!		5.82%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.36%				0.35%				0.33%				0.32%				0.32%				0.35%				0.36%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.99%				4.05%				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.02%				4.18%				ERROR:#REF!		5.39%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		31.36%				31.80%				30.40%				29.56%				32.33%				31.22%				31.09%				ERROR:#REF!		38.84%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				61.91%				63.11%				74.41%				74.66%				66.87%				66.15%				76.85%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency ratio				60.08%				60.42%				63.98%				69.71%				63.89%				61.39%				71.62%



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				9.90%				10.06%				9.85%				9.21%				9.63%				9.90%				9.63%				ERROR:#REF!		9.21%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.90%				7.96%				7.68%				7.44%				7.76%				7.90%				7.76%				ERROR:#REF!		7.44%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.90%				7.96%				7.68%				7.44%				7.76%				7.90%				7.76%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				2.00%				2.10%				2.17%				1.77%				1.87%				2.00%				1.87%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		9.90%				10.06%				9.85%				9.21%				9.63%				9.90%				9.63%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,011				1,023				1,085				1,075				1,110				1,011				1,110

				Mortgage Division FTE				259				245				233				229				218				259				218

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,270				1,268				1,318				1,304				1,328				1,270				1,328				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   6,423				$   6,081				$   5,620				$   5,199				$   4,699				$   6,423				$   4,699				ERROR:#REF!		$   9,489				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				99				102				103				101				103				99				103				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   53,597				$   50,780				$   50,784				$   48,310				$   43,986				$   53,597				$   43,986				ERROR:#REF!		$   97,586				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   57,322				$   54,164				$   49,191				$   47,336				$   45,775				$   160,677				$   124,231				ERROR:#REF!		$   93,111				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,336				4,554				4,586				4,540				4,694				13,476				11,594				ERROR:#REF!		9,234				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				397				454				446				458				480				1,297				1,411				ERROR:#REF!		938				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				147				159				328				262				227				634				528				ERROR:#REF!		489				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				8				9				8				5				19				25				28				ERROR:#REF!		24				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		62,210				59,340				54,559				52,601				51,195				176,109				137,792				ERROR:#REF!		103,796				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   3,074				$   2,915				$   2,741				$   2,687				$   2,521				$   8,730				$   7,065				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,208				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				2,069				1,836				1,382				1,296				1,275				5,287				3,808				ERROR:#REF!		2,571				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		5,143				4,751				4,123				3,983				3,796				14,017				10,873				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						57,067				54,589				50,436				48,618				47,399				162,092				126,919				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						811				889				681				553				986				2,381				4,711				ERROR:#REF!		1,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   56,256				$   53,700				$   49,755				$   48,065				$   46,413				$   159,711				$   122,208				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   11,358				$   10,436				$   9,915				$   10,119				$   10,766				$   31,709				$   24,346				ERROR:#REF!		$   20,885				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				14,067				14,142				10,211				8,586				10,404				38,420				28,214				ERROR:#REF!		18,990				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				791				967				1,111				1,112				1,145				2,869				2,642				ERROR:#REF!		2,257				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				-				-				94				-				115				94				137				ERROR:#REF!		115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,648				2,834				2,955				2,590				2,548				8,437				7,840				ERROR:#REF!		5,138				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		28,864				28,379				24,286				22,407				24,978				81,529				63,179				ERROR:#REF!		47,385				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!

																$0.0642

		Noninterest expense										$840.00				$3,360.00

				Salaries and employee benefits				27,982				27,531				26,187				25,972				24,934				81,700				68,031				ERROR:#REF!		50,906				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043		451

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				5,989				6,371				5,700				5,917				5,915				18,060				15,278				ERROR:#REF!		11,832				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836		(382)

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				6,185				6,049				6,113				6,046				5,329				18,347				13,803				ERROR:#REF!		11,375				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		116.06%		1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!		136

				FDIC Insurance expense																																3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																		- 0

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				1,526				1,764				1,799				2,223				1,083				5,089				15,484						3,306																																														(238)

				Advertising and marketing expenses				1,198				854				805				1,171				667				2,857				2,141				ERROR:#REF!		1,838								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																		344

				Amortization of intangible assets				993				1,319				1,020				1,160				1,321				3,332				2,581						2,481				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																						(326)

				Merger and conversion charges				-				-				6,359				1,807				446				6,359				6,173						2,253																																														- 0

				Other non-interest expenses				9,326				8,471				7,617				8,732				8,701				25,414				22,596				ERROR:#REF!		17,433				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143		855

						Total noninterest expense		53,199				52,359				55,600				53,028				48,396				161,158				146,087				ERROR:#REF!		101,424				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$4,803.00		53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   31,921				$   29,720				$   18,441				$   17,444				$   22,995				$   80,082				$   39,300				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				10,364				9,671				6,124				3,296				7,368				26,159				12,601				ERROR:#REF!		10,664				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   53,923				$   26,699				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$0.28		$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				0						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   53,923				$   26,699				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.61				0.57				0.37				0.43				0.48				1.56				0.84				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!										YTD 2016				YTD 2015

																$55,611.99																																																																										Efficiency Ratio		61.39%				71.62%

				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.												$222,447.95																																																																										Net Overhead Ratio		1.55%				2.16%

								86,888.25				8906045.63%				$386,866.01

						Total Revenue		$   85,931				$   82,968				$   74,722				$   71,025				$   72,377				$   243,621				$   190,098

						Accretion Income / Total Revenue		4.19%				5.06%				3.94%				4.10%				4.20%				4.41%				4.61%

						Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net income		10.87%				13.60%				11.62%				12.35%				12.40%				12.03%				14.99%

						Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.15%				0.17%				0.18%				0.20%				0.16%				0.17%				0.59%

						S&B / Avg Assets		1.76%				1.80%				1.87%				1.90%				1.90%				1.81%				1.98%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		1.82%				1.85%				1.73%				1.65%				1.92%				1.81%				1.84%

						OPEX / Avg Assets		3.28%				3.34%				3.45%				3.66%				3.55%				3.36%				4.00%

						Net overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.46%				1.49%				1.72%				2.01%				1.63%				1.55%				2.16%

								60.08%				60.42%				63.98%				69.71%				63.89%				61.39%				71.62%

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   123,270				$   116,255				$   146,863				$   118,518				$   114,396

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				90,801				68,273				107,373				272,045				120,925

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				838,124				843,646				837,103				783,185				811,385

				Other investments				24,578				19,125				12,802				9,323				9,322

				Mortgage loans held for sale				126,263				102,757				97,439				111,182				111,807



				Loans, net of unearned income				3,091,039				2,819,071				2,528,007				2,406,877				2,290,649

				Purchased, non-covered loans (excluding loan pools)				1,067,090				1,072,217				1,129,919				771,554				767,494

				Purchased, non-covered loan pools				624,886				610,425				656,734				592,963				410,072

				Covered loans				62,291				121,418				130,279				137,529				191,021

				Less allowance for loan losses				(22,963)				(21,734)				(21,482)				(21,062)				(22,471)

						Loans, net		4,822,343				4,601,397				4,423,457				3,887,861				3,636,765



				Other real estate owned				10,392				13,765				14,967				16,147				20,730

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				14,126				13,928				15,048				14,333				11,538

				Covered other real estate owned				1,000				2,742				3,764				5,011				12,203

						Total other real estate owned		25,518				30,435				33,779				35,491				44,471



				Premises and equipment, net				122,191				123,978				124,747				121,639				124,756

				Goodwill				122,545				121,422				121,512				90,082				87,701

				Other intangibles, net				18,472				20,574				21,892				17,058				18,218

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				-				-				1,197				6,301				4,506

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				77,637				77,095				76,676				64,251				59,894

				Other assets				101,753				96,337				92,931				72,004				72,154

						Total assets		$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,563,316				$   1,553,972				$   1,529,037				$   1,329,857				$   1,275,800

						Interest-bearing		3,742,782				3,625,560				3,701,750				3,549,433				3,254,723

				Total deposits				5,306,098				5,179,532				5,230,787				4,879,290				4,530,523

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		42,647				37,139				43,741				63,585				51,506

				FDIC loss sharing payable, net				7,775				1,897				-				-				-

				Other borrowings				373,461				260,191				110,531				39,000				39,000

				Other liabilities				37,033				33,050				28,647				22,432				23,371

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				83,898				83,570				83,237				69,874				69,600

						Total liabilities		5,850,912				5,595,379				5,496,943				5,074,181				4,714,000





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						36,348				36,303				36,272				33,625				33,610

		  Capital surplus						409,630				408,549				407,726				337,349				336,599

		  Retained earnings						199,769				181,701				163,395				152,820				140,282

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						10,449				12,960				6,411				3,353				4,197

		  Less treasury stock						(13,613)				(13,598)				(12,976)				(12,388)				(12,388)

						Total stockholders' equity		642,583				625,915				600,828				514,759				502,300

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300



								6,352,478				6,079,298

		Other Data										273,180

		Earning Assets						5,900,494				5,637,807				5,486,854				5,075,335				4,703,353

		Intangible Assets						141,017				141,996				143,404				107,140				105,919

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						4,250,563				4,008,357				3,939,259				3,721,892				3,414,829

		Average Assets						6,330,350				6,138,757				5,618,397				5,427,367				5,213,275

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						640,382				616,361				542,264				513,098				494,957

								Three Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015

				Balance Sheet Ratios



				Earning Assets				5,925,072				5,656,932				5,499,656				5,084,658				4,712,675

				Earning Assets to Total Assets				91.25%				90.93%				90.19%				90.98%				90.35%

				S/T Assets / Earning Assets				1.53%				1.21%				1.95%				5.35%				2.57%

				Investments / EA				14.56%				15.25%				15.45%				15.59%				17.41%

				Loans / EA				83.91%				83.54%				82.59%				79.06%				80.02%



				NIB / Total Deposits				29.46%				30.00%				29.23%				27.26%				28.16%

				NOW / Total Deposits				21.03%				20.82%				21.50%				23.30%				19.99%

				MMDA / Total Deposits				27.12%				27.30%				27.05%				25.66%				26.87%

				Savings / Total Deposits				4.98%				5.13%				5.08%				5.11%				5.29%

				CDs / Total Deposits				17.42%				16.75%				17.13%				18.67%				19.69%



				Total Funding				5,806,104				5,560,432				5,468,296				5,051,749				4,690,629



				Deposits / Total Funding				91.39%				93.15%				95.66%				96.59%				96.59%



				Legacy and PNC				4,158,129				3,891,288				3,657,926				3,178,431				3,058,143



				Total Growth for quarter:				245,681				183,510				522,273				249,062				203,719

						Less: Change in Loans HFS		(23,506)				(5,318)				13,743				625				(2,978)

						Less: Change in Purchased Mortgage Pools		(14,461)				46,309				(63,771)				(182,891)				(141,088)

						Less:  Change in Covered Loans		59,127				8,861				7,250				53,492				18,577

						Less: Acquired loans in M&A during quarter		1,857				-				(401,085)								-

						Less: Reclass of covered loans to PNC		(45,908)				-				-				-				-

				Equals Organic Growth in Loans				222,790				233,362				78,410				120,288				78,230



				Organic Loan Growth Rate				22.90%				25.52%				9.87%				15.73%				10.50%







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,062				$   21,157				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss				811				889				681				553				986				2,381				4,711				ERROR:#REF!		1,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		1,451				1,376				1,814				2,675				1,268				4,641				6,458				3,922		3,943				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		1,869				739				1,553				713				1,095				4,161				3,061				ERROR:#REF!		1,808				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				(418)				637				261				1,962				173				480				3,397				ERROR:#REF!		2,135				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   22,963				$   22,471				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.74%				0.77%				0.85%				0.88%				0.98%				0.74%				0.98%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				140.20%				135.81%				136.83%				124.92%				109.31%				140.20%				109.31%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   326				$   541				$   406				$   501				$   135				$   1,273				$   937				ERROR:#REF!		$   636				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				292				123				468				621				234				883				966				1,008		855				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				-				361				347				1,009				184				708				1,358				ERROR:#REF!		1,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				60				109				155				157				105				324				465				ERROR:#REF!		262				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				74				59				59				110				61				192				300						171

				Purchased non-covered, including pools				408				111				307				178				302				826				772				ERROR:#REF!		480				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Covered				291				72				72				99				247				435				1,660				ERROR:#REF!		346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		1,451				1,376				1,814				2,675				1,268				4,641				6,458				ERROR:#REF!		3,943				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,085				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				119				87				73				134				117				279				517				ERROR:#REF!		251				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				40				14				314				13				54				368				138				ERROR:#REF!		67				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				13				57				121				13				272				191				304				ERROR:#REF!		285				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				131				221				122				9				6				474				314				ERROR:#REF!		15				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				78				16				25				20				33				119				117						53

				Purchased non-covered, including pools				399				208				658				232				174				1,265				955

				Covered				1,089				136				240				292				439				1,465				716				ERROR:#REF!		731				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		1,869				739				1,553				713				1,095				4,161				3,061		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		1,402				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   (418)				$   637				$   261				$   1,962				$   173				$   480				$   3,397				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,541				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						16,379				16,003				15,700				16,860				20,558				16,379				20,558

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						17,993				15,767				19,187				13,330				11,374				17,993				11,374

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						10,392				13,765				14,967				16,147				20,730				10,392				20,730				ERROR:#REF!		16,147				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						14,126				13,928				15,048				14,333				11,538				14,126				11,538

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				-				-				-				- 0				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						58,890				59,463				64,902				60,670				64,200				58,890				64,200				ERROR:#REF!		16,147				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						0.91%				0.96%				1.06%				1.09%				1.23%				0.91%				1.23%				ERROR:#REF!		0.67%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						-0.05%				0.09%				0.04%				0.32%				0.03%				0.02%				0.20%				ERROR:#REF!		2.73%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs, excluding purchased loans, as a percent

		    of loans (Annualized)						0.05%				0.11%				0.12%				0.36%				0.04%				0.08%				0.15%

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets						0.41%				0.48%				0.50%				0.59%				0.79%				0.41%				0.79%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy loans & OREO						0.86%				1.05%				1.21%				1.36%				1.79%				0.86%				1.79%

		Classified / Tangible Capital						16.21%				16.06%				17.47%				19.39%				20.25%				16.21%				20.25%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans						3.18%				3.44%				3.36%				3.34%				3.42%				3.18%				3.42%

		Safe Assets (15 grade or better, investments) / Total Assets						39.54%				39.56%				40.69%				45.39%				42.22%				39.54%				42.22%





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



												$271,968.00

								For the quarter ended:

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

						Loans by Type		2016				2016				2016				2015				2015

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   625,947				$   564,343				$   434,073				$   449,623				$   427,747

						Real estate - construction & development		328,308				274,717				264,820				244,693				220,798

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,297,582				1,248,580				1,154,887				1,104,991				1,067,828

						Real estate - residential		766,933				680,233				629,138				570,430				532,285

						Consumer installment		35,481				33,245				31,901				31,125				31,299

						Other		36,788				17,953				13,188				6,015				10,692

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   99,596				$   101,803				$   111,537				$   45,462				$   42,350

						Real estate - construction & development		86,099				89,096				103,753				72,080				71,109

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		590,388				574,830				598,935				390,755				385,032

						Real estate - residential		286,169				300,898				309,770				258,153				263,312

						Consumer installment		4,838				5,590				5,924				5,104				5,691

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   1,067,090				$   1,072,217				$   1,129,919				$   771,554				$   767,494



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		624,886				610,425				656,734				592,963				410,072

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased non-covered loan pools		$   624,886				$   610,425				$   656,734				$   592,963				$   410,072



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   830				$   1,604				$   4,739				$   5,546				$   13,349

						Real estate - construction & development		3,220				7,168				7,205				7,612				14,266

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		13,688				65,091				67,055				71,226				103,399

						Real estate - residential		44,457				47,455				51,176				53,038				59,835

						Consumer installment		96				100				104				107				172

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   62,291				$   121,418				$   130,279				$   137,529				$   191,021



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   726,373				$   667,750				$   550,349				$   500,631				$   483,446

						Real estate - construction & development		417,627				370,981				375,778				324,385				306,173

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,901,658				1,888,501				1,820,877				1,566,972				1,556,259

						Real estate - residential		1,722,445				1,639,011				1,646,818				1,474,584				1,265,504

						Consumer installment		40,415				38,935				37,929				36,336				37,162

						Other		36,788				17,953				13,188				6,015				10,692

						    Total Loans		$   4,845,306				$   4,623,131				$   4,444,939				$   3,908,923				$   3,659,236







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   53				$   275				$   279				$   240				$   238

						Real estate - construction & development		691				468				476				792				838

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		5,535				5,802				5,945				5,766				5,719

						Real estate - residential		7,713				8,226				7,648				7,574				5,209

						Consumer installment		21				24				37				46				71

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   14,013				$   14,795				$   14,385				$   14,418				$   12,075



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   112				$   86				$   75				$   110				$   68

						Real estate - construction & development		35				36				30				63				30

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		2,015				1,832				1,871				596				942

						Real estate - residential		849				899				1,040				1,123				759

						Consumer installment		120				113				87				94				64

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   3,131				$   2,966				$   3,103				$   1,986				$   1,863



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   17,144				$   17,761				$   17,488				$   16,404				$   13,938





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   398,780				$   349,725				$   254,203				$   250,609				$   231,281

						Grade 15 - Good credit		190,389				191,574				213,510				227,730				234,185

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,641,089				1,493,561				1,346,050				1,224,320				1,148,024

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		22,763				23,665				25,047				27,607				26,477

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		764,325				687,817				628,042				609,413				579,642

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		31,764				32,468				22,141				24,423				22,190

						Grade 40 - Substandard		41,929				40,261				39,013				42,773				48,848

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				-				-				2

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				1				2				-

						  Total		$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649



		The following table presents the purchased, non-covered loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   6,543				$   6,899				$   10,505				$   9,602				$   9,801

						Grade 15 - Good credit		42,257				45,245				48,229				51,168				50,906

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		331,309				345,480				344,479				336,990				348,034

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		27,504				27,387				27,445				12,029				10,612

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		575,280				557,221				607,838				294,829				290,272

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		44,838				52,536				50,517				30,693				26,458

						Grade 40 - Substandard		39,359				37,417				40,874				36,211				31,381

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				30				30				30				30

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				2				2				2				-

						  Total		$   1,067,090				$   1,072,217				$   1,129,919				$   771,554				$   767,494





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   5,500				$   7,186				$   6,200				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   6,293				$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		85,051				96,906				201,814				291,303				199,057				127,767				188,110						245,180				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		767,421				766,006				728,269				730,608				772,252				756,378				620,500				ERROR:#REF!		751,430				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		68,325				69,664				68,824				69,711				72,549				68,935				71,481						71,130				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		21,687				14,765				9,606				9,322				9,322				15,375				9,456						9,321				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		105,859				96,998				82,803				98,765				102,961				96,340				86,387						100,862

						Loans		2,897,771				2,653,171				2,410,747				2,333,577				2,224,490				2,642,498				2,097,996						2,279,033

						Purchased non-covered loans		1,086,039				1,111,814				836,187				752,508				788,351				1,022,680				702,117																																																				$1,198,236.00

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		629,666				630,503				627,178				454,884				323,258				629,118				116,363																																																				77.44%

						Covered loans		113,136				127,595				134,383				180,493				195,175				125,141				215,631				ERROR:#REF!		187,834				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   5,780,455				$   5,574,608				$   5,106,011				$   4,926,671				$   4,692,915				$   5,490,525				$   4,113,541				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,650,291				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,546,211				$   1,561,621				$   1,362,007				$   1,324,999				$   1,300,870				$   1,490,152				$   1,097,750						$   1,312,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,085,828				1,087,442				1,137,076				1,100,972				907,618				1,103,385				802,800						1,004,295				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,435,151				1,413,503				1,278,199				1,212,087				1,219,736				1,375,835				1,027,932				ERROR:#REF!		1,215,912				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		266,344				265,936				251,108				241,337				239,999				261,148				198,379				ERROR:#REF!		240,668				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		431,570				437,899				438,122				449,158				484,007				434,898				417,638						466,583				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		451,115				439,954				406,699				395,978				387,485				433,607				380,980						391,732				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		5,000				5,000				1,099				-				-				3,704				-				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		5,221,219				5,211,355				4,874,310				4,724,531				4,539,715				5,102,729				3,925,479				ERROR:#REF!		4,632,123				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		265,202				104,195				9,648				-				-				126,855				11,289				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		49,345				51,970				42,096				39,000				39,000				47,809				41,582						39,000				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		83,719				83,386				72,589				69,723				69,448				79,912				67,369

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		37,305				43,286				52,787				61,986				44,480				44,433				47,282				ERROR:#REF!		53,233				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		435,571				282,837				177,120				170,709				152,928				299,009				167,522				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   5,656,790				$   5,494,192				$   5,051,430				$   4,895,240				$   4,692,643				$   5,401,738				$   4,093,001				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Total FRC				3,002,317				2,829,423				2,332,439				2,081,634				2,033,288

				FRC / Total Loans				71.14%				70.51%				67.10%				67.40%				67.10%

				FRC Yield				4.49%				4.58%				4.81%				4.88%				4.92%

						Maturing inside 1 year		628,147				572,402				349,179				333,032				335,126

						Maturing 1-5 years		1,171,891				1,150,285				1,174,506				1,033,867				1,047,901

						Maturing > 5 years		1,202,279				1,106,736				808,753				714,734				650,260



				Total VRC				1,218,102				1,183,283				1,143,625				1,006,844				996,947

				VRC / Total Loans				28.86%				29.49%				32.90%				32.60%				32.90%

				VRC Yield				4.44%				4.46%				4.50%				4.54%				4.53%





				Fixed Rate Production								384,713				255,944				225,349				232,901

				Yield on F/R Production								4.33%				4.44%				4.59%				4.65%

				Variable Rate Production								229,186				160,625				158,750				117,563

				Yield on V/R Production								4.33%				4.39%				4.28%				4.48%

				Total production								613,898				416,569				384,099				350,464

				Yield on Total Production								4.33%				4.42%				4.46%				4.59%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE						$189,752.30				$178,563.76				$156,353.79				$147,262.03				$143,349.78				$174,944.19				$134,521.89																																														 

								4.76%				4.74%				4.82%				4.77%				4.76%				4.77%				4.80%

				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   8				$   9				$   8				$   5				$   19				$   25				$   28						$   24				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		147				159				328				262				227				634				528				ERROR:#REF!		489				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,336				4,554				4,586				4,540				4,694				13,476				11,594						9,234				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		536				613				602				618				648				1,751				1,905				ERROR:#REF!		1,266				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		826				821				755				1,040				970				2,402				2,426

						Loans (TE)		34,732				31,531				28,684				27,901				27,258				94,947				75,305						55,159

						Purchased non-covered loans		16,569				17,062				13,133				12,129				11,911				46,764				34,079

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		4,346				4,304.48				5,144				3,335				2,997				13,794				3,146

						Covered loans		1,667				1,797				2,060				3,556				3,192				5,524				10,572				ERROR:#REF!		6,748				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   63,167				$   60,850				$   55,300				$   53,386				$   51,916				$   179,318				$   139,583				ERROR:#REF!		105,302				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		3,604				4,196				2,942				2,912				3,037				10,742				8,769



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		433				439				468				463				304				1,340				998						767				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,241				1,168				1,040				929				877				3,449				2,300				ERROR:#REF!		1,806				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		45				45				43				42				42				133				116				ERROR:#REF!		84				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		493				476				512				594				607				1,481				1,608						1,201				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		854				779				676				659				691				2,309				2,044						1,350				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		8				8				2				-				-				18				-				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		3,074				2,915				2,741				2,687				2,521				8,730				7,066				ERROR:#REF!		5,208				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		393				155				23				-				-				571				31				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		479				484				370				328				322				1,333				1,034				ERROR:#REF!		650				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		1,179				1,173				954				924				914				3,306				2,612						1,838

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																						-										- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		18				24				35				44				39				77				130				ERROR:#REF!		83				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2,069				1,836				1,382				1,296				1,275				5,287				3,807				ERROR:#REF!		2,571				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   5,143				$   4,751				$   4,123				$   3,983				$   3,796				$   14,017				$   10,873				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,779				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   58,024				$   56,099				$   51,177				$   49,403				$   48,120				$   165,301				$   128,710				ERROR:#REF!		$   97,523				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

												$   60,276												18.87%

												$   55,524.90



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								0.166%

																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.58%				0.50%				0.52%				0.36%				1.37%				0.53%				0.68%						0.88%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.69%				0.66%				0.65%				0.36%				0.45%				0.66%				0.38%						0.40%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.25%				2.39%				2.53%				2.47%				2.41%				2.38%				2.50%						2.48%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.12%				3.54%				3.52%				3.52%				3.54%				3.39%				3.56%						3.59%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.10%				3.40%				3.67%				4.18%				3.74%				3.33%				3.75%

						Loans		4.77%				4.78%				4.79%				4.74%				4.86%				4.80%				4.80%

						Purchased non-covered loans		6.07%				6.17%				6.32%				6.39%				5.99%				6.11%				6.49%

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		2.75%				2.75%				3.30%				2.91%				3.68%				2.93%				3.61%

						Covered loans		5.86%				5.66%				6.17%				7.82%				6.49%				5.90%				6.56%				ERROR:#REF!		7.24%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.35%				4.39%				4.36%				4.30%				4.39%				4.36%				4.54%				ERROR:#REF!		5.82%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.16%				0.16%				0.17%				0.17%				0.13%				0.16%				0.17%						0.15%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.34%				0.33%				0.33%				0.30%				0.29%				0.33%				0.30%						0.30%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.08%						0.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.45%				0.44%				0.47%				0.52%				0.50%				0.45%				0.51%				ERROR:#REF!		0.52%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.75%				0.71%				0.67%				0.66%				0.71%				0.71%				0.72%				ERROR:#REF!		0.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.64%				0.64%				0.73%				0.00%				0.00%				0.65%				0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$2.75

						  Total Deposits		0.23%				0.22%				0.23%				0.23%				0.22%				0.23%				0.24%				ERROR:#REF!		0.23%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.59%				0.60%				0.96%				0.00%				0.00%				0.60%				0.37%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.86%				3.75%				3.54%				3.34%				3.28%				3.72%				3.32%				ERROR:#REF!		3.36%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.60%				5.66%				5.29%				5.26%				5.22%				5.53%				5.18%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.19%				0.22%				0.27%				0.28%				0.35%				0.23%				0.37%						0.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1.89%				2.61%				3.14%				3.01%				3.31%				2.36%				3.04%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.36%				0.35%				0.33%				0.32%				0.32%				0.35%				0.36%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		3.99%				4.04%				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.02%				4.18%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		3.99%				4.05%				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.02%				4.18%				ERROR:#REF!		5.39%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						EA Yield w/o Accretion		4.10%				4.09%				4.12%				4.06%				4.13%				4.10%				4.25%

						Yield on total loans w/o accretion		4.49%				4.47%				4.60%				4.68%				4.73%				4.52%				4.85%

						NIM w/o accretion		3.75%				3.74%				3.80%				3.74%				3.81%				3.76%				3.90%

						EA as a % of total funding		102.19%				101.46%				101.08%				100.64%				100.01%				101.64%				100.50%

						Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		6.16%				3.33%				4.49%				2.76%				3.47%				3.53%





		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   53,923				$   26,699



						Merger and conversion charges		- 0				- 0				6,359				1,807				446				6,359				6,173

						Non-recurring credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241

						Tax effect of non-recurring charges		- 0				- 0				(2,226)				(632)				(156)				(2,226)				(6,095)

						Plus: After tax non-recurring charges		- 0				- 0				4,133				1,175				290				4,133				11,319



						       Operating Net income		21,557				20,049				16,450				15,323				15,917				58,056				38,018



						Operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.50				$   0.47				$   0.49				$   1.68				$   1.19

						Return on average assets		1.35%				1.31%				1.18%				1.12%				1.21%				1.24%				1.05%

						Return on average common tangible equity		17.18%				17.03%				15.42%				14.97%				16.23%				15.95%				12.74%



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   63,167				$   60,850				$   55,300				$   53,386				$   51,916				$   179,318				$   139,583

						    Accretion Income		3,604				4,196				2,942				2,912				3,037				10,742				8,769

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   59,563				$   56,654				$   52,358				$   50,474				$   48,879				$   168,576				$   130,814



						Total Interest Expense		$   5,143				$   4,751				$   4,123				$   3,983				$   3,796				$   14,017				$   10,873

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   54,420				$   51,903				$   48,235				$   46,491				$   45,083				$   154,559				$   119,941



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.75%				4.74%				4.84%				4.92%				4.83%				4.77%				4.90%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.75%				3.74%				3.80%				3.74%				3.81%				3.76%				3.90%







								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   31,921				$   29,720				$   18,441				$   17,444				$   22,995				$   80,082				$   39,300

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		811				889				681				553				986				2,381				4,711

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		377				447				753				535				36				1,577				582

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(89)				28				166				610				56				105				270

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,238				1,289				880				1,078				991				3,407				14,654

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		41				35				34				58				17				110				586

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,378				2,688				2,514				2,834				2,086				7,580				20,803



						Plus: Cconversion charges		- 0				- 0				6,359				1,807				446				6,359				6,173

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		- 0				- 0				(94)				- 0				(115)				(94)				(137)

						 Gains/(Losses) on sales of bank premises		238				401				(77)				(267)				- 0				562				- 0

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   34,537				$   32,809				$   27,143				$   21,818				$   25,412				$   94,489				$   66,139



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		2.17%				2.15%				1.94%				1.59%				1.93%				1.99%				1.70%







								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Total Operating Expenses		53,199				52,359				55,600				53,028				48,396				161,158				146,087

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(377)				(447)				(753)				(535)				(36)				(1,577)				(582)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		89				(28)				(166)				(610)				(56)				(105)				(270)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(1,238)				(1,289)				(880)				(1,078)				(991)				(3,407)				(14,654)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Conversion expenses		- 0				- 0				(6,359)				(1,807)				(446)				(6,359)				(6,173)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		(238)				(401)				77				267				- 0				(562)				- 0



						Recurring operating expenses		$   51,435				$   50,194				$   47,519				$   49,265				$   46,867				$   149,148				$   124,408





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Segment Reporting		2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   50,374				$   48,940				$   45,801				$   44,088				$   43,044				$   145,115				$   115,689

						   Provision for loan losses		57				733				681				504				960				1,471				4,343

						   Noninterest income		13,949				13,018				12,735				12,739				13,470				39,702				31,512

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		18,323				18,428				18,989				19,225				17,921				55,740				48,958

						      Occupancy		5,490				5,901				5,150				5,356				5,444				16,541				13,964

						      Data Processing		5,794				5,685				5,820				5,759				4,998				17,299				12,922

						      Other expenses		11,533				11,071				16,436				13,853				11,379				39,040				45,783

						         Total noninterest expense		41,140				41,085				46,395				44,193				39,742				128,620				121,627

						Income before income taxes		23,126				20,140				11,460				12,130				15,812				54,726				21,231

						   Income Tax		7,286				6,318				3,681				1,436				4,854				17,284				6,277

						         Net income		$   15,840				$   13,822				$   7,779				$   10,694				$   10,958				$   37,442				$   14,954

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   15,840				$   13,822				$   7,779				$   10,694				$   10,958				$   37,442				$   14,954





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   5,752				$   4,915				$   4,039				$   3,807				$   3,613				$   14,706				$   9,151

						   Provision for loan losses		541				93				- 0				49				26				634				368

						   Noninterest income		13,753				13,744				9,957				8,302				10,199				37,454				27,560

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		9,043				8,412				6,535				6,011				6,275				23,990				16,620

						      Occupancy		434				406				489				504				398				1,329				1,177

						      Data Processing		390				363				292				286				330				1,045				874

						      Other expenses		1,329				1,159				981				1,071				702				3,469				2,839

						         Total noninterest expense		11,196				10,340				8,297				7,872				7,705				29,833				21,510

						Income before income taxes		7,768				8,226				5,699				4,188				6,081				21,693				14,833

						   Income Tax		2,719				2,879				1,995				1,466				2,128				7,593				5,192

						         Net income		5,049				5,347				3,704				2,722				3,953				14,100				9,641

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   5,049				$   5,347				$   3,704				$   2,722				$   3,953				$   14,100				$   9,641



						Average Assets		$   6,114,706				$   5,913,023				$   5,805,454				$   5,255,394				$   4,880,879				$   5,944,394				$   4,880,879

						Efficiency Ratio		63.96%				66.31%				79.26%				77.77%				70.32%				69.59%				82.63%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		0.91%				0.89%				0.88%				0.96%				1.09%				0.89%				0.86%

						Non-Int Expense / Avg Assets		2.68%				2.79%				3.21%				3.34%				3.23%				2.89%				3.33%

						Net Overhead Ratio		1.77%				1.91%				2.33%				2.37%				2.14%				2.00%				2.47%

						ROA		1.03%				0.94%				0.54%				0.81%				0.89%				0.84%				0.41%



						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   3,679				$   3,293				$   3,020				$   2,812				$   2,485				$   9,992				$   6,009

						   Provision for loan losses		447				93				- 0				49				26				540				368

						   Noninterest income		13,198				13,304				9,624				7,966				9,827				36,126				26,532

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		8,940				8,304				6,347				5,855				6,138				23,591				16,257

						      Occupancy		433				405				488				501				397				1,326				1,173

						      Data Processing		364				338				272				266				308				974				799

						      Other expenses		1,303				1,133				956				1,043				662				3,392				2,744

						         Total noninterest expense		11,040				10,180				8,063				7,665				7,505				29,283				20,973

						Income before income taxes		5,390				6,324				4,581				3,064				4,781				16,295				11,200

						   Income Tax		1,886				2,213				1,603				1,072				1,673				5,703				3,920

						         Net income		$   3,504				$   4,111				$   2,978				$   1,992				$   3,108				$   10,592				$   7,280

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,504				$   4,111				$   2,978				$   1,992				$   3,108				$   10,592				$   7,280



						Production		$   410,794				$   375,699				$   268,639				$   254,237				$   311,007				$   1,055,132				$   784,930

						Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   145,368				$   162,640				$   161,495				$   94,478				$   105,290

						Purchase %		80.01%				85.00%				83.00%				84.00%				86.00%

						FHA/VA %		38.85%				39.00%				41.00%				41.00%				43.00%

						Gain on Sale %		3.69%				3.90%				4.10%				3.55%				3.52%

						Retail Mortgage Bankers		81				100				95				96				91

						Avg Production / Banker		$5,072				$3,757				$2,401				$2,284				$2,884

						Net Income / Banker		$43.25				$41.11				$31.34				$20.75				$34.15



						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   2,073				$   1,622				$   1,019				$   995				$   1,128				$   4,714				$   3,142

						   Provision for loan losses		94				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				94				- 0

						   Noninterest income		555				440				333				336				372				1,328				1,028

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		103				108				188				156				137				399				363

						      Occupancy		1				1				1				3				1				3				4

						      Data Processing		26				25				20				20				22				71				75

						      Other expenses		26				26				25				28				40				77				95

						         Total noninterest expense		156				160				234				207				200				550				537

						Income before income taxes		2,378				1,902				1,118				1,124				1,300				5,398				3,633

						   Income Tax		832				666				391				393				455				1,889				1,272

						         Net income		$   1,546				$   1,236				$   727				$   731				$   845				$   3,509				$   2,361

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,546				$   1,236				$   727				$   731				$   845				$   3,509				$   2,361



						Production		$   1,100,888				$   790,561				$   565,207				$   490,321				$   521,901				$   2,456,656				$   1,478,001

						Units (# of loans)		4,835				3,416				2,579				2,350				2,481				10,830				6,856

						Number of customers		87				86				84				72				76				87				76

						Approved Lines of Credit		$   403,000				$   364,500				$   340,000				$   230,000				$   227,500				$   403,000				$   227,500

						Average days to roll		14				14				12				15				13				14				12



						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   941				$   734				$   596				$   723				$   742				$   2,271				$   2,079

						   Provision for loan losses		213				63				- 0				- 0				- 0				276				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,162				1,617				1,594				1,366				1,309				4,373				4,107

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		616				691				663				736				738				1,970				2,453

						      Occupancy		65				64				61				57				73				190				137

						      Data Processing		1				1				1				1				1				3				7

						      Other expenses		181				178				183				169				137				542				353																																																						$5,717.00

						         Total noninterest expense		863				934				908				963				949				2,705				2,950																																																						$4,668.95

						Income before income taxes		1,027				1,354				1,282				1,126				1,102				3,663				3,236																																																						$0.22

						   Income Tax		359				474				449				394				386				1,282				1,133																																																						55.81%

						         Net income		$   668				$   880				$   833				$   732				$   716				$   2,381				$   2,103

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   668				$   880				$   833				$   732				$   716				$   2,381				$   2,103



						Closed Loan Production		$   24,702				$   17,857				$   10,000				$   13,478				$   14,432				$   52,559				$   41,083

						Loans sold during the quarter		$   11,044				$   15,396				$   16,300				$   10,750				$   8,842				$   42,740				$   28,342

						Premium % on loans sold		110.52%				110.96%				110.80%				1.12%				1.11%				110.78%

						Total Loan $'s serviced at end of quarter		$   268,456				$   250,000				$   232,475				$   243,499				$   236,416				$   268,456				$   236,416

						SBA Pipeline		$   58,524				$   65,400				$   49,440				$   43,458				$   40,196				$   58,524				$   40,196



						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   57,067				$   54,589				$   50,436				$   48,618				$   47,399				$   162,092				$   126,919

						   Provision for loan losses		811				889				681				553				986				2,381				4,711

						   Noninterest income		28,864				28,379				24,286				22,407				24,978				81,529				63,179

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		27,982				27,531				26,187				25,972				24,934				81,700				68,031

						      Occupancy		5,989				6,371				5,700				5,917				5,915				18,060				15,278

						      Data Processing		6,185				6,049				6,113				6,046				5,329				18,347				13,803

						      Other expenses		13,043				12,408				17,600				15,093				12,218				43,051				48,975

						         Total noninterest expense		53,199				52,359				55,600				53,028				48,396				161,158				146,087

						Income before income taxes		31,921				29,720				18,441				17,444				22,995				80,082				39,300

						   Income Tax		10,364				9,671				6,124				3,296				7,368				26,159				12,601

						         Net income		$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   53,923				$   26,699

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   53,923				$   26,699



								$12,059.00				$11,274.00				$9,205.00				$8,835.00				$8,654.00

																								($3,405.00)





2Q16

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$91.00				$91.00				$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$182.00				$181.00

						 		$366.00				$366.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$366.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

																																																																																				$11,241.00

		EARNINGS																																																																																		$7,306.65

				Interest income				59,340				32,137				52,601				51,195				44,229

				Interest expense				4,751				7,930				3,983				3,796				3,541

						Net interest income		54,589				24,207				48,618				47,399				40,688

				Provision for loan losses				889				7,043				553				986				2,656

				Fee income (1)				28,379				6,193				22,407				24,978				20,626

						Total income		82,079				23,357				70,472				71,391				58,658

				Operating expenses (2)				52,359				21,155				51,221				47,950				51,152

						Operating loss before taxes		29,720				2,202				19,251				23,441				7,506

				Income tax expense (benefit)				9,671				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		20,049				1,378				19,449				24,731				8,045

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				0				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		20,049				1,378				19,449				24,731				8,045

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		19,230				580				19,449				24,731				8,045





				Net Income 				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   32,366				$   11,072				ERROR:#REF!		$   16,935				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$155,772.00



				Operating Net Income				$   20,049				$   16,450				$   15,323				$   15,917				$   12,327				$   36,499				$   22,101



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.58				$   0.38				$   0.44				$   0.49				$   0.04				$   0.96				$   0.35				ERROR:#REF!		$   1.25				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.57				$   0.37				$   0.43				$   0.48				$   0.04				$   0.95				$   0.35		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   1.25				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted EPS		$   0.57				$   0.50				$   0.47				$   0.49				$   0.38				$   1.07				$   0.70

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.10				$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   17.96				$   17.25				$   15.98				$   15.60				$   15.12				$   17.96				$   15.12				ERROR:#REF!		$   36.99				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   13.89				$   13.13				$   12.65				$   12.31				$   11.81				$   13.89				$   11.81				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		34,832,621				32,752,063				32,199,632				32,195,435				32,184,355				33,792,343				31,318,487				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		35,153,311				33,053,554				32,594,929				32,553,167				32,520,453				34,107,298				31,652,557				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				34,847,311				34,837,454				32,211,385				32,196,117				32,195,089				34,847,311				32,195,089				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   32.39				$   32.68				$   34.90				$   28.75				$   26.87				$   32.68				$   26.87				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   27.89				$   25.09				$   27.65				$   24.97				$   24.73				$   25.09				$   22.75				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   29.70				$   29.58				$   33.99				$   28.75				$   25.29				$   29.70				$   25.29				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		215,409				253,779				301,775				174,900				107,413				234,141				106,301				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

		EOP Market Capitalization						1,034,965				1,030,492				1,094,865				925,638				814,214				1,034,965				814,214



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.31%				0.88%				1.03%				1.19%				0.12%				1.11%				0.52%				ERROR:#REF!		0.71%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.31%				1.18%				1.12%				1.21%				1.11%				1.25%				1.04%

				Return on average common equity				13.08%				9.14%				10.94%				12.53%				1.07%				11.24%				4.54%				ERROR:#REF!		6.92%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTC				17.03%				15.42%				14.97%				16.23%				12.83%				16.37%				11.46%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.35%				4.36%				4.30%				4.39%				4.49%				4.35%				4.63%				ERROR:#REF!		5.65%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.35%				0.33%				0.32%				0.32%				0.36%				0.34%				0.38%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				4.01%				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.14%				4.02%				4.26%				ERROR:#REF!		5.22%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,																				6.76%

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		32.01%				30.40%				29.56%				32.33%				31.51%				31.25%				30.33%				ERROR:#REF!		39.00%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				63.11%				74.41%				74.66%				66.87%				92.74%				68.46%				82.99%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency ratio				61.52%				64.53%				70.48%				64.43%				64.07%				62.95%				67.50%



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				10.06%				9.85%				9.21%				9.63%				9.35%				10.06%				9.35%				ERROR:#REF!		9.63%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.96%				7.68%				7.44%				7.76%				7.46%				7.96%				7.46%				ERROR:#REF!		7.76%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				-214.21%				-18.66%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.96%				7.68%				7.44%				7.76%				7.46%				7.96%				7.46%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				2.10%				2.17%				1.77%				1.87%				1.89%				2.10%				1.89%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		10.06%				9.85%				9.21%				9.63%				9.35%				10.06%				9.35%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,023				1,085				1,075				1,110				1,122				1,023				1,122

				Mortgage Division FTE				245				233				229				218				191				245				191

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,268				1,318				1,304				1,328				1,313				1,268				1,313				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   6,081				$   5,620				$   5,199				$   4,699				$   4,640				$   6,081				$   4,640				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,856				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				102				103				101				103				103				102				103				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   50,780				$   50,784				$   48,310				$   43,986				$   43,801				$   50,780				$   43,801				ERROR:#REF!		$   90,610				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								5.47%																5.55%

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   54,164				$   49,191				$   47,336				$   45,775				$   39,838				$   103,355				$   78,456				ERROR:#REF!		$   85,613				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,554				4,586				4,540				4,694				3,747				9,140				6,900				ERROR:#REF!		8,441				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				454				446				458				480				462				900				931				ERROR:#REF!		942				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				159				328				262				227				177				487				301				ERROR:#REF!		404				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				9				8				5				19				5				17				9				ERROR:#REF!		24				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		59,340				54,559				52,601				51,195				44,229				113,899				86,597				ERROR:#REF!		95,424				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   2,915				$   2,741				$   2,687				$   2,521				$   2,264				$   5,656				$   4,544				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,785				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,836				1,382				1,296				1,275				1,277				3,218				2,533				ERROR:#REF!		2,552				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371		$82,968.00		$61,314.00		$0.35

						Total interest expense		4,751				4,123				3,983				3,796				3,541				8,874				7,077				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$51,040.00		$41,151.00		$0.24



		Net interest income						54,589				50,436				48,618				47,399				40,688				105,025				79,520				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						889				681				553				986				2,656				1,570				3,725				ERROR:#REF!		3,642				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   53,700				$   49,755				$   48,065				$   46,413				$   38,032				$   103,455				$   75,795				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   10,436				$   9,915				$   10,119				$   10,766				$   7,151				$   20,351				$   13,580				ERROR:#REF!		$   17,917				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538		45.39%

				Mortgage banking activity				14,142				10,211				8,586				10,404				9,727				24,353				17,810				ERROR:#REF!		20,131				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				967				1,111				1,112				1,145				829				2,078				1,497				ERROR:#REF!		1,974				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																		1 16/45

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				-				94				-				115				10				94				22				ERROR:#REF!		125				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,834				2,955				2,590				2,548				2,909				5,789				5,292				ERROR:#REF!		5,457				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		28,379				24,286				22,407				24,978				20,626				52,665				38,201				ERROR:#REF!		45,604				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!

								$0.38

		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				27,531				26,187				25,972				24,934				22,465				53,718				43,097				ERROR:#REF!		47,399				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				6,371				5,700				5,917				5,915				4,809				12,071				9,363				ERROR:#REF!		10,724				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				6,049				6,113				6,046				5,329				4,214				12,162				8,474				ERROR:#REF!		9,543				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																																3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				1,764				1,799				2,223				1,083				11,240				3,563				14,401						12,323																																														608

				Advertising and marketing expenses				854				805				1,171				667				833				1,659				1,474				ERROR:#REF!		1,500								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,319				1,020				1,160				1,321				630				2,339				1,260						1,951				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				-				6,359				1,807				446				5,712				6,359				5,727						6,158

				Other non-interest expenses				8,471				7,617				8,732				8,701				6,961				16,088				13,895				ERROR:#REF!		15,662				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143		41,085

						Total noninterest expense		52,359				55,600				53,028				48,396				56,864				107,959				97,691				ERROR:#REF!		105,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!		32,429

																																																																																				26.69%

		Income before income taxes						$   29,720				$   18,441				$   17,444				$   22,995				$   1,794				$   48,161				$   16,305				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$8,656.00

																																																																																				$34,624.00

				Income tax expense				9,671				6,124				3,296				7,368				486				15,795				5,233				ERROR:#REF!		7,854				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!		2.07%

																																																																																				$13,018.00

		Net income						$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   32,366				$   11,072				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$9,262.00



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				0						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   32,366				$   11,072				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

																																																																																				$3,756.00

		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.57				0.37				0.43				0.48				0.04				0.95				0.35				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		0.90%



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



						Total Revenue		$   82,968				$   74,722				$   71,025				$   72,377				$   61,314				$   157,690				$   117,721

						Accretion Income / Total Revenue		5.06%				3.94%				4.10%				4.20%				4.30%				4.53%				4.87%

						Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net income		13.60%				11.62%				12.35%				12.40%				13.89%				12.71%				16.86%

						Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.17%				0.18%				0.20%				0.16%				1.25%				0.19%				0.86%

						S&B / Avg Assets		1.80%				1.87%				1.90%				1.90%				2.02%				1.84%				2.03%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		1.86%				1.74%				1.64%				1.90%				1.85%				1.80%				1.80%

						OPEX / Avg Assets		3.43%				3.52%				3.74%				3.65%				3.71%				3.48%				3.88%

						Net overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.57%				1.79%				2.11%				1.75%				1.86%				1.67%				2.07%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								$0.29				$4,542,378.00				$4,020,105.00				($4,030,104.71)				($1.77)

								Three Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   116,255				$   146,863				$   118,518				$   114,396				$   115,413

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				68,273				107,373				272,045				120,925				239,804

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				843,646				837,103				783,185				811,385				862,154

				Other investments				19,125				12,802				9,323				9,322				9,322

				Mortgage loans held for sale				102,757				97,439				111,182				111,807				108,829



				Loans, net of unearned income				2,819,071				2,528,007				2,406,877				2,290,649				2,171,600				3,891,288

				Purchased, non-covered loans (excluding loan pools)				1,072,217				1,129,919				771,554				767,494				808,313				3,657,926

				Purchased, non-covered loan pools				610,425				656,734				592,963				410,072				268,984				233,362

				Covered loans				121,418				130,279				137,529				191,021				209,598				933,448

				Less allowance for loan losses				(21,734)				(21,482)				(21,062)				(22,471)				(21,658)				25.52%

						Loans, net		4,601,397				4,423,457				3,887,861				3,636,765				3,436,837

																												4,725,888

				Other real estate owned				13,765				14,967				16,147				20,730				22,567				4,542,378

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				13,928				15,048				14,333				11,538				13,112				183,510

				Covered other real estate owned				2,742				3,764				5,011				12,203				12,626				8,861

						Total other real estate owned		30,435				33,779				35,491				44,471				48,305				46,309

																												55,170

				Premises and equipment, net				123,978				124,747				121,639				124,756				124,916				3,891,288

				Goodwill				121,422				121,512				90,082				87,701				87,367				3,579,431				$311,857.00

				Other intangibles, net				20,574				21,892				17,058				18,218				19,189				0.09

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				-				1,197				6,301				4,506				14,957				17.42%

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				77,095				76,676				64,251				59,894				59,552

				Other assets				96,337				92,931				72,004				72,154				79,089

						Total assets		$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734



		Liabilities						$273,797.00				$0.2139

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,553,972				$   1,529,037				$   1,329,857				$   1,275,800				$   1,280,174

						Interest-bearing		3,625,560				3,701,750				3,549,433				3,254,723				3,231,373

				Total deposits				5,179,532				5,230,787				4,879,290				4,530,523				4,511,547

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		37,139				43,741				63,585				51,506				75,066

				Other borrowings				260,191				110,531				39,000				39,000				39,000

				Other liabilities				34,947				28,647				22,432				23,371				24,026

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				83,570				83,237				69,874				69,600				69,325

						Total liabilities		5,595,379				5,496,943				5,074,181				4,714,000				4,718,964





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						36,303				36,272				33,625				33,610				33,609

		  Capital surplus						408,549				407,726				337,349				336,599				336,212

		  Retained earnings						181,701				163,395				152,820				140,282				126,265

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						12,960				6,411				3,353				4,197				3,072

		  Less treasury stock						(13,598)				(12,976)				(12,388)				(12,388)				(12,388)

						Total stockholders' equity		625,915				600,828				514,759				502,300				486,770

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734



								37.50%

		Other Data

		Earning Assets						5,027,382				5,486,854				5,075,335				4,703,353				4,669,282

		Intangible Assets						141,996				143,404				107,140				105,919				106,556

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						4,006,460				3,939,259				3,721,892				3,414,829				3,414,764

		Average Assets						6,138,757				5,618,397				5,427,367				5,213,275				4,464,558

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						616,361				542,264				513,098				494,957				491,967

								Three Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015

				Balance Sheet Ratios



				Earning Assets				5,656,932				5,499,656				5,084,658				4,712,675				4,678,604

				Earning Assets to Total Assets				90.93%				90.19%				90.98%				90.35%				89.87%

				S/T Assets / Earning Assets				1.21%				1.95%				5.35%				2.57%				5.13%

				Investments / EA				15.25%				15.45%				15.59%				17.41%				18.63%

				Loans / EA				83.54%				82.59%				79.06%				80.02%				76.25%



				NIB / Total Deposits				30.00%				29.23%				27.26%				28.16%				28.38%

				NOW / Total Deposits				20.82%				21.50%				23.30%				19.99%				19.78%

				MMDA / Total Deposits				27.30%				27.05%				25.66%				26.87%				26.02%

				Savings / Total Deposits				5.13%				5.08%				5.11%				5.29%				5.01%

				CDs / Total Deposits				16.75%				17.13%				18.68%				19.69%				20.82%



				Total Funding				5,560,432				5,468,296				5,051,749				4,690,629				4,694,938



				Deposits / Total Funding				93.15%				95.66%				96.59%				96.59%				96.09%



				Legacy and PNC				3,891,288				3,657,926				3,178,431				3,058,143				2,979,913



				Total Growth for quarter:				183,510				522,273				249,062				203,719				605,271

						Less: Change in Loans HFS		(5,318)				13,743				625				(2,978)				(35,033)

						Less: Change in Purchased Mortgage Pools		46,309				(63,771)				(182,891)				(141,088)				(268,984)

						Less:  Change in Covered Loans		8,861				7,250				53,492				18,577				36,147

						Less: Acquired loans in M&A during quarter		-				(401,085)												(195,122)

						Less: Reclass of covered loans to PNC		-				-				-				-				-

				Equals Organic Growth in Loans				233,362				78,410				120,288				78,230				142,279



				Organic Loan Growth Rate				25.52%				9.87%				15.73%				10.50%				21.54%







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,062				$   21,157				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss (2)				1,050				1,200				800				1,050				1,800				2,250				2,900				ERROR:#REF!		2,850				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		1,193				1,435				2,398				719				2,452				2,628				3,307				3,922		3,171				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		395				655				189				482				458				1,050				908				ERROR:#REF!		940				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				798				780				2,209				237				1,994				1,578				2,399				ERROR:#REF!		2,231				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,734				$   21,658				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.77%				0.85%				0.88%				0.98%				1.00%				0.77%				1.00%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				135.81%				136.83%				124.92%				109.31%				104.43%				135.81%				104.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   541				$   406				$   501				$   135				$   410				$   947				$   802				ERROR:#REF!		$   545				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				123				468				621				234				464				591				732				1,008		698				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				361				347				1,009				184				1,162				708				1,174				ERROR:#REF!		1,346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				109				155				157				105				263				264				360				ERROR:#REF!		368				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				59				59				110				61				153				118				239				ERROR:#REF!		214				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		1,193				1,435				2,398				719				2,452				2,628				3,307				ERROR:#REF!		3,171				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				87				73				134				117				115				160				400				ERROR:#REF!		232				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				14				314				13				54				27				328				84				ERROR:#REF!		81				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				57				121				13				272				17				178				32				ERROR:#REF!		289				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				221				122				9				6				277				343				308				ERROR:#REF!		283				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				16				25				20				33				22				41				84				ERROR:#REF!		55				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		395				655				189				482				458				1,050				908		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		940				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   798				$   780				$   2,209				$   237				$   1,994				$   1,578				$   2,399				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,231				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!





								($0.19)

		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						16,003				15,700				16,860				20,558				20,740				16,003				20,740

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						15,767				19,187				13,330				11,374				17,444				15,767				17,444

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						13,765				14,967				16,147				20,730				22,567				13,765				22,567				ERROR:#REF!		20,730				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						13,928				15,048				14,333				11,538				13,112				13,928				13,112

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				-				-				-				- 0				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						59,463				64,902				60,670				64,200				73,863				59,463				73,863				ERROR:#REF!		20,730				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						0.96%				1.06%				1.09%				1.23%				1.42%				0.96%				1.42%				ERROR:#REF!		0.90%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.11%				0.12%				0.36%				0.04%				0.37%				0.11%				0.22%				ERROR:#REF!		2.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets						0.48%				0.50%				0.59%				0.79%				0.83%				0.48%				0.83%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy loans & OREO						1.05%				1.21%				1.36%				1.79%				1.97%				1.05%				1.97%

		Classified / Tangible Capital						16.06%				17.47%				19.39%				20.25%				21.49%				16.06%				21.49%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans						3.44%				3.36%				3.34%				3.42%				3.97%				3.44%				3.97%

		Safe Assets (15 grade or better, investments) / Total Assets						28.77%				28.75%

Windows User: Windows User:
Title says Total Assets - Calc is Earning Assets
				33.73%				33.52%				36.52%				28.77%				36.52%





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.

		(2) During 2014 and 2015, the Company recorded provision for loan loss expense to account for losses where the initial estimate of cash flows was found to be excessive on loans

		      acquired in FDIC assisted acquisitions.  These amounts are excluded from the calculation above but reflected in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

						Loans by Type		2016				2016				2015				2015				2015

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   564,343				$   434,073				$   449,623				$   427,747				$   373,202

						Real estate - construction & development		274,717				264,820				244,693				220,798				205,019

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,248,580				1,154,887				1,104,991				1,067,828				1,010,195

						Real estate - residential		680,233				629,138				570,430				532,285				537,201

						Consumer installment		33,245				31,901				31,125				31,299				30,080

						Other		17,953				13,188				6,015				10,692				15,903

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   101,803				$   111,537				$   45,462				$   42,350				$   45,337

						Real estate - construction & development		89,096				103,753				72,080				71,109				75,302

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		574,830				598,935				390,755				385,032				404,588

						Real estate - residential		300,898				309,770				258,153				263,312				276,798

						Consumer installment		5,590				5,924				5,104				5,691				6,288

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   1,072,217				$   1,129,919				$   771,554				$   767,494				$   808,313



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		610,425				656,734				592,963				410,072				268,984

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased non-covered loan pools		$   610,425				$   656,734				$   592,963				$   410,072				$   268,984



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,604				$   4,739				$   5,546				$   13,349				$   17,666

						Real estate - construction & development		7,168				7,205				7,612				14,266				15,002

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		65,091				67,055				71,226				103,399				111,772

						Real estate - residential		47,455				51,176				53,038				59,835				64,982

						Consumer installment		100				104				107				172				176

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   121,418				$   130,279				$   137,529				$   191,021				$   209,598



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   667,750				$   550,349				$   500,631				$   483,446				$   436,205

						Real estate - construction & development		370,981				375,778				324,385				306,173				295,323

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,888,501				1,820,877				1,566,972				1,556,259				1,526,555

						Real estate - residential		1,639,011				1,646,818				1,474,584				1,265,504				1,147,965

						Consumer installment		38,935				37,929				36,336				37,162				36,544

						Other		17,953				13,188				6,015				10,692				15,903

						    Total Loans		$   4,623,131				$   4,444,939				$   3,908,923				$   3,659,236				$   3,458,495







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   275				$   279				$   240				$   238				$   278

						Real estate - construction & development		468				476				792				838				821

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		5,802				5,945				5,766				5,719				6,617

						Real estate - residential		8,226				7,648				7,574				5,209				4,702

						Consumer installment		24				37				46				71				49

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   14,795				$   14,385				$   14,418				$   12,075				$   12,467



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   86				$   75				$   110				$   68				$   29

						Real estate - construction & development		36				30				63				30				57

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,832				1,871				596				942				598

						Real estate - residential		899				1,040				1,123				759				783

						Consumer installment		113				87				94				64				82

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   2,966				$   3,103				$   1,986				$   1,863				$   1,549



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   17,761				$   17,488				$   16,404				$   13,938				$   14,016





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   349,725				$   254,203				$   250,609				$   231,281				$   181,933

						Grade 15 - Good credit		191,574				213,510				227,730				234,185				243,070

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,493,561				1,346,050				1,224,320				1,148,024				1,104,747

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		23,665				25,047				27,607				26,477				27,400

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		687,817				628,042				609,413				579,642				544,664

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		32,468				22,141				24,423				22,190				25,020

						Grade 40 - Substandard		40,261				39,013				42,773				48,848				44,766

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				-				2				-

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				1				2				-				-

						  Total		$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600



		The following table presents the purchased, non-covered loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   6,899				$   10,505				$   9,602				$   9,801				$   10,123

						Grade 15 - Good credit		45,245				48,229				51,168				50,906				53,220

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		345,480				344,479				336,990				348,034				362,304

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		27,387				27,445				12,029				10,612				10,537

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		557,221				607,838				294,829				290,272				300,411

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		52,536				50,517				30,693				26,458				34,779

						Grade 40 - Substandard		37,417				40,874				36,211				31,381				36,887

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		30				30				30				30				52

						Grade 60 - Loss		2				2				2				-				-

						  Total		$   1,072,217				$   1,129,919				$   771,554				$   767,494				$   808,313





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES						82.88%				80.13%				77.54%				77.44%				77.80%



						Federal funds sold		$   7,186				$   6,200				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   6,693				$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		96,906				201,814				291,303				199,057				201,765				149,360				180,146						200,411				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		766,006				728,269				730,608				772,252				600,176				747,137				543,365				ERROR:#REF!		686,214				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		69,664				68,824				69,711				72,549				70,653				69,244				70,939						71,601				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		14,765				9,606				9,322				9,322				9,597				12,185				9,524						9,459				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		96,998				82,803				98,765				102,961				81,823				91,528				75,281						92,391

						Loans		2,653,171				2,410,747				2,333,577				2,224,490				2,111,507				2,536,566				2,007,914						2,167,998

						Purchased non-covered loans		1,111,814				836,187				752,508				788,351				654,397				967,546				655,485

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		630,503				627,178				454,884				323,258				17,308				628,840				8,702

						Covered loans		127,595				134,383				180,493				195,175				246,422				131,209				259,157				ERROR:#REF!		220,799				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   5,574,608				$   5,106,011				$   4,926,671				$   4,692,915				$   3,999,148				$   5,340,308				$   3,816,013				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,454,373				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,561,621				$   1,362,007				$   1,324,999				$   1,300,870				$   1,088,249				$   1,461,814				$   993,619						$   1,194,559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,087,442				1,137,076				1,100,972				907,618				745,709				1,112,259				751,221						826,664				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,413,503				1,278,199				1,212,087				1,219,736				981,143				1,345,851				919,586				ERROR:#REF!		1,100,440				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		265,936				251,108				241,337				239,999				188,767				258,522				176,265				ERROR:#REF!		214,383				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		437,899				438,122				449,158				484,007				388,248				436,580				380,399						436,128				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		439,954				406,699				395,978				387,485				378,137				424,757				381,033						382,811				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		5,000				1,099				-				-				-				3,049				-				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		5,211,355				4,874,310				4,724,531				4,539,715				3,770,253				5,042,832				3,602,123				ERROR:#REF!		4,154,984				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								0.053%

						FHLB advances		104,195				9,648				-				-				17,275				56,922				17,028				ERROR:#REF!		8,638				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		51,970				42,096				39,000				39,000				41,930				47,033				42,895						40,465				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		83,386				72,589				69,723				69,448				67,180				77,988				66,313

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		43,286				52,787				61,986				44,480				58,722				48,037				55,731				ERROR:#REF!		51,601				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		282,837				177,120				170,709				152,928				185,107				229,980				181,967				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   5,494,192				$   5,051,430				$   4,895,240				$   4,692,643				$   3,955,360				$   5,272,812				$   3,784,090				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Total FRC				2,829,423				2,332,439				2,081,634				2,033,288				1,993,068

				FRC / Total Loans				70.51%				67.10%				67.40%				67.10%				69.60%

				FRC Yield				4.01%				4.81%				4.88%				4.92%				4.99%

						Maturing inside 1 year		572,402				349,179				333,032				335,126				337,292

						Maturing 1-5 years		1,150,285				1,174,506				1,033,867				1,047,901				1,041,048

						Maturing > 5 years		1,106,736				808,753				714,734				650,260				614,727



				Total VRC				1,183,283				1,143,625				1,006,844				996,947				870,535

				VRC / Total Loans				29.49%				32.90%				32.60%				32.90%				30.40%

				VRC Yield				4.46%				4.50%				4.54%				4.53%				4.58%





				Fixed Rate Production								255,944				225,349				232,901				256,734

				Yield on F/R Production								4.44%				4.59%				4.65%				4.51%

				Variable Rate Production								160,625				158,750				117,563				106,376

				Yield on V/R Production								4.39%				4.28%				4.48%				4.44%

				Total production								416,569				384,099				350,464				363,110

				Yield on Total Production								4.42%				4.46%				4.59%				4.49%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   9				$   8				$   5				$   19				$   5				$   17				$   9						$   24				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		159				328				262				227				177				487				301				ERROR:#REF!		404				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,554				4,586				4,540				4,694				3,747				9,140				6,900						8,441				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		613				602				618				648				624				1,215				1,257				ERROR:#REF!		1,272				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		821				755				1,040				970				764				1,576				1,456

						Loans (TE)		31,531				28,684				27,901				27,258				25,629				60,215				48,047						52,887

						Purchased non-covered loans		17,062				13,133				12,129				11,911				10,328				30,195				22,168

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		3,730				5,144				3,335				2,997				149				8,874				149

						Covered loans		1,797				2,060				3,556				3,192				3,385				3,857				7,380				ERROR:#REF!		6,577				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   60,276				$   55,300				$   53,386				$   51,916				$   44,808				$   115,576				$   87,667				ERROR:#REF!		96,724				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		4,196				2,942				2,912				3,037				2,635				7,138				5,732



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		439				468				463				304				318				907				694						622				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,168				1,040				929				877				760				2,208				1,423				ERROR:#REF!		1,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		45				43				42				42				37				88				74				ERROR:#REF!		79				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		476				512				594				607				488				988				1,001						1,095				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		779				676				659				691				662				1,455				1,353						1,353				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		8				2				-				-				-				10				0				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		2,915				2,741				2,687				2,521				2,265				5,656				4,545				ERROR:#REF!		4,786				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		155				23				-				-				16				178				31				ERROR:#REF!		16				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		484				370				328				322				346				854				712				ERROR:#REF!		668				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		1,173				954				924				914				866				2,127				1,698						1,780

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		24				35				44				39				48				59				91				ERROR:#REF!		87				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,836				1,382				1,296				1,275				1,276				3,218				2,532				ERROR:#REF!		2,551				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   4,751				$   4,123				$   3,983				$   3,796				$   3,541				$   8,874				$   7,077				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,337				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   55,525				$   51,177				$   49,403				$   48,120				$   41,267				$   106,702				$   80,590				ERROR:#REF!		$   89,387				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								8.50%





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.50%				0.52%				0.36%				1.37%				0.36%				0.51%				0.33%						0.88%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.66%				0.65%				0.36%				0.45%				0.35%				0.66%				0.34%						0.41%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.39%				2.53%				2.47%				2.41%				2.50%				2.46%				2.56%						2.48%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.54%				3.52%				3.52%				3.54%				3.54%				3.53%				3.57%						3.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.40%				3.67%				4.18%				3.74%				3.75%				3.46%				3.90%

						Loans		4.78%				4.79%				4.74%				4.86%				4.87%				4.77%				4.83%

						Purchased non-covered loans		6.17%				6.32%				6.39%				5.99%				6.33%				6.28%				6.82%

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		2.38%				3.30%				2.91%				3.68%				3.45%				2.84%				3.45%

						Covered loans		5.66%				6.17%				7.82%				6.49%				5.51%				5.91%				5.74%				ERROR:#REF!		6.01%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.35%				4.36%				4.30%				4.39%				4.49%				4.35%				4.63%				ERROR:#REF!		5.65%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.16%				0.17%				0.17%				0.13%				0.17%				0.16%				0.19%						0.15%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.33%				0.33%				0.30%				0.29%				0.31%				0.33%				0.31%						0.30%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.08%				0.07%				0.08%						0.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.44%				0.47%				0.52%				0.50%				0.50%				0.46%				0.53%				ERROR:#REF!		0.51%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.71%				0.67%				0.66%				0.71%				0.70%				0.69%				0.72%				ERROR:#REF!		0.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.64%				0.73%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.66%				0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.22%				0.23%				0.23%				0.22%				0.24%				0.23%				0.25%				ERROR:#REF!		0.23%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.60%				0.96%				0.00%				0.00%				0.37%				0.63%				0.37%				ERROR:#REF!		0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.75%				3.54%				3.34%				3.28%				3.31%				3.65%				3.35%				ERROR:#REF!		3.33%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.66%				5.29%				5.26%				5.22%				5.17%				5.48%				5.16%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.22%				0.27%				0.28%				0.35%				0.33%				0.25%				0.33%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.61%				3.14%				3.01%				3.31%				2.76%				2.81%				2.81%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.35%				0.33%				0.32%				0.32%				0.36%				0.34%				0.38%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		4.00%				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.13%				4.01%				4.26%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		4.01%				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.14%				4.02%				4.26%				ERROR:#REF!		5.22%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						EA Yield w/o Accretion		4.05%				4.12%				4.06%				4.13%				4.23%				4.08%				4.33%

						Yield on total loans w/o accretion		4.42%				4.60%				4.68%				4.73%				4.85%				4.51%				4.93%

						NIM w/o accretion		3.70%				3.80%				3.74%				3.81%				3.87%				3.75%				3.96%

						EA as a % of total funding		101.46%				101.08%				100.64%				100.01%				101.11%				101.28%				100.84%

						Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		2.81%				4.49%				2.76%				3.47%								3.34%





		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   32,366				$   11,072



						Merger and conversion charges		- 0				6,359				1,807				446				5,712				6,359				5,727

						Non-recurring credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241				- 0				11,241

						Tax effect of non-recurring charges		- 0				(2,226)				(632)				(156)				(5,934)				(2,226)				(5,939)

						Plus: After tax non-recurring charges		- 0				4,133				1,175				290				11,019				4,133				11,029



						       Operating Net income		20,049				16,450				15,323				15,917				12,327				36,499				22,101



						Operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.57				$   0.50				$   0.47				$   0.49				$   0.38				$   1.07				$   0.70

						Return on average assets		1.31%				1.18%				1.12%				1.21%				1.11%				1.25%				1.04%

						Return on average common tangible equity		17.03%				15.42%				14.97%				16.23%				12.83%				16.37%				11.46%



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended																																																								20.50%

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   60,276				$   55,300				$   53,386				$   51,916				$   44,808				$   115,576				$   87,667

						    Accretion Income		4,196				2,942				2,912				3,037				2,635				7,138				5,732

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   56,080				$   52,358				$   50,474				$   48,879				$   42,173				$   108,438				$   81,935



						Total Interest Expense		$   4,751				$   4,123				$   3,983				$   3,796				$   3,541				$   8,874				$   7,077

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   51,329				$   48,235				$   46,491				$   45,083				$   38,632				$   99,564				$   74,858



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.74%				4.84%				4.92%				4.83%				4.86%				4.79%				4.93%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.70%				3.80%				3.74%				3.81%				3.87%				3.75%				3.96%







								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   29,720				$   18,441				$   17,444				$   22,995				$   1,794				$   48,161				$   16,305

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		889				681				553				986				2,656				1,570				3,725

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		447				753				535				36				436				1,200				546

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		28				166				610				56				194				194				214

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,289				880				1,078				991				10,632				2,169				13,663

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		35				34				58				17				413				69				569

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,688				2,514				2,834				2,086				14,331				5,202				18,717



						Plus: Cconversion charges		- 0				6,359				1,807				446				5,712				6,359				5,727

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		- 0				(94)				- 0				(115)				(10)				(94)				(22)

						 Gains/(Losses) on sales of bank premises		401				(77)				(267)				- 0				- 0				324				- 0

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   32,809				$   27,143				$   21,818				$   25,412				$   21,827				$   59,952				$   40,727



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		2.15%				1.94%				1.59%				1.93%				1.96%				1.96%				1.84%



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Total Operating Expenses		52,359				55,600				53,028				48,396				56,864				107,959				97,691

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(447)				(753)				(535)				(36)				(436)				(1,200)				(546)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(28)				(166)				(610)				(56)				(194)				(194)				(214)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(1,289)				(880)				(1,078)				(991)				(10,632)				(2,169)				(13,663)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Conversion expenses		- 0				(6,359)				(1,807)				(446)				(5,712)				(6,359)				(5,727)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		(401)				77				267				- 0				- 0				(324)				- 0



						Recurring operating expenses		$   50,194				$   47,519				$   49,265				$   46,867				$   39,890				$   97,713				$   77,541



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Segment Reporting		2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   48,940				$   45,801				$   44,088				$   43,044				$   36,806				$   94,741				$   72,645

						   Provision for loan losses		733				681				504				960				2,456				1,414				3,383

						   Noninterest income		13,018				12,735				12,739				13,470				9,262				25,753				18,042

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		18,428				18,989				19,225				17,921				15,675				37,417				31,037

						      Occupancy		5,901				5,150				5,356				5,444				4,376				11,051				8,520

						      Data Processing		5,685				5,820				5,759				4,998				3,913				11,505				7,924

						      Other expenses		11,071				16,436				13,853				11,379				24,048				27,507				34,404

						         Total noninterest expense		41,085				46,395				44,193				39,742				48,012				87,480				81,885

						Income before income taxes		20,140				11,460				12,130				15,812				(4,400)				31,600				5,419

						   Income Tax		6,318				3,681				1,436				4,854				(1,682)				9,999				1,423

						         Net income		$   13,822				$   7,779				$   10,694				$   10,958				$   (2,718)				$   21,601				$   3,996

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   13,822				$   7,779				$   10,694				$   10,958				$   (2,718)				$   21,601				$   3,996





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   4,915				$   4,039				$   3,807				$   3,613				$   3,158				$   8,954				$   5,538

						   Provision for loan losses		93				- 0				49				26				200				93				342

						   Noninterest income		13,744				9,957				8,302				10,199				9,478				23,701				17,361

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		8,412				6,535				6,011				6,275				5,691				14,947				10,345

						      Occupancy		406				489				504				398				397				895				779

						      Data Processing		363				292				286				330				299				655				544

						      Other expenses		1,159				981				1,071				702				1,169				2,140				2,137

						         Total noninterest expense		10,340				8,297				7,872				7,705				7,556				18,637				13,805

						Income before income taxes		8,226				5,699				4,188				6,081				4,880				13,925				8,752

						   Income Tax		2,879				1,995				1,466				2,128				1,708				4,874				3,063

						         Net income		5,347				3,704				2,722				3,953				3,172				9,051				5,689

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   5,347				$   3,704				$   2,722				$   3,953				$   3,172				$   9,051				$   5,689



						Average Assets		$   5,913,023				$   5,805,454				$   5,255,394				$   4,880,879				$   4,879,247				$   5,859,239				$   4,879,247

						Efficiency Ratio		66.31%				79.26%				77.77%				70.32%				104.22%				72.60%				90.29%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		0.89%				0.88%				0.96%				1.09%				0.76%				0.88%				0.75%

						Non-Int Expense / Avg Assets		2.79%				3.21%				3.34%				3.23%				3.95%				3.00%				3.38%

						Net Overhead Ratio		1.91%				2.33%				2.37%				2.14%				3.19%				2.12%				2.64%

						ROA		0.94%				0.54%				0.81%				0.89%				-0.22%				0.74%				0.17%



						Retail Mortgage Division:		131.26%

						   Net interest income		$   3,293				$   3,020				$   2,812				$   2,485				$   1,979				$   6,313				$   3,524

						   Provision for loan losses		93				- 0				49				26				200				93				342

						   Noninterest income		13,304				9,624				7,966				9,827				9,095				22,928				16,705

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		8,304				6,347				5,855				6,138				5,592				14,651				10,119

						      Occupancy		405				488				501				397				396				893				776																																																				$735.00		$6,100.00		$5,365.00

						      Data Processing		338				272				266				308				279				610				491																																																				$6.20		$20.02		$13.82		1.03%

						      Other expenses		1,133				956				1,043				662				1,150				2,089				2,082																																																						$12.53

						         Total noninterest expense		10,180				8,063				7,665				7,505				7,417				18,243				13,468																																																				$0.83		3.38%

						Income before income taxes		6,324				4,581				3,064				4,781				3,457				10,905				6,419																																																				$49,241.00

						   Income Tax		2,213				1,603				1,072				1,673				1,210				3,816				2,247																																																				$52,359.00

						         Net income		$   4,111				$   2,978				$   1,992				$   3,108				$   2,247				$   7,089				$   4,172																																																				$3,118.00

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   4,111				$   2,978				$   1,992				$   3,108				$   2,247				$   7,089				$   4,172

								53.66%				56.87%				62.23%				54.55%				58.06%				55.06%				58.47%																																																				$1,049.00

						Production		$   375,699				$   268,639				$   254,237				$   311,007				$   285,626				$   644,338				$   473,923

						Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   162,640				$   161,495				$   94,478				$   105,290				$   115,888

						Purchase %		85.00%				83.00%				84.00%				86.00%				79.00%

						FHA/VA %		39.00%				41.00%				41.00%				43.00%				43.00%

						Gain on Sale %		3.90%				4.10%				3.55%				3.52%				3.76%

						Retail Mortgage Bankers		100				95				96				91				75

						Avg Production / Banker		$3,757				$2,401				$2,284				$2,884				$3,037

						Net Income / Banker		$41.11				$31.34				$20.75				$34.15				$29.96



						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   1,622				$   1,019				$   995				$   1,128				$   1,179				$   2,641				$   2,014

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		440				333				336				372				383				773				656

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		108				188				156				137				99				296				226

						      Occupancy		1				1				3				1				1				2				3

						      Data Processing		25				20				20				22				20				45				53

						      Other expenses		26				25				28				40				19				51				55

						         Total noninterest expense		160				234				207				200				139				394				337

						Income before income taxes		1,902				1,118				1,124				1,300				1,423				3,020				2,333

						   Income Tax		666				391				393				455				498				1,057				817

						         Net income		$   1,236				$   727				$   731				$   845				$   925				$   1,963				$   1,516

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,236				$   727				$   731				$   845				$   925				$   1,963				$   1,516

								$   6,227												$   1.55				$   4,026

						Production		$   790,561				$   565,207				$   490,321				$   521,901				$   551,398				$   1,355,768				$   956,100

						Units (# of loans)		3,416				2,579				2,350				2,481				2,507				5,995				4,375

						Number of customers		86				84				72				76				76				86				76

						Approved Lines of Credit		$   364,500				$   340,000				$   230,000				$   227,500				$   227,000				$   364,500				$   227,000

						Average days to roll		14				12				15				13				14				14				12



						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   734				$   596				$   723				$   742				$   724				$   1,330				$   1,337

						   Provision for loan losses		63				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				63				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,617				1,594				1,366				1,309				1,886				3,211				2,798

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		691				663				736				738				1,099				1,354				1,715

						      Occupancy		64				61				57				73				36				125				64

						      Data Processing		1				1				1				1				2				2				6

						      Other expenses		178				183				169				137				159				361				216

						         Total noninterest expense		934				908				963				949				1,296				1,842				2,001

						Income before income taxes		1,354				1,282				1,126				1,102				1,314				2,636				2,134

						   Income Tax		474				449				394				386				460				923				747

						         Net income		$   880				$   833				$   732				$   716				$   854				$   1,713				$   1,387

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   880				$   833				$   732				$   716				$   854				$   1,713				$   1,387



						Closed Loan Production		$   17,857				$   10,000				$   13,478				$   14,432				$   9,551				$   27,857				$   26,651

						Loans sold during the quarter		$   15,396				$   16,300				$   10,750				$   8,842				$   9,100				$   31,696				$   19,500

						Premium % on loans sold		110.96%				110.80%				1.12%				1.11%				112.40%				110.88%

						Total Loan $'s serviced at end of quarter		$   250,000				$   232,475				$   243,499				$   236,416				$   231,752				$   250,000				$   231,752

						SBA Pipeline		$   65,400				$   49,440				$   43,458				$   40,196				$   41,033				$   65,400				$   41,033



						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   54,589				$   50,436				$   48,618				$   47,399				$   40,688				$   105,025				$   79,520

						   Provision for loan losses		889				681				553				986				2,656				1,570				3,725

						   Noninterest income		28,379				24,286				22,407				24,978				20,626				52,665				38,201

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		27,531				26,187				25,972				24,934				22,465				53,718				43,097

						      Occupancy		6,371				5,700				5,917				5,915				4,809				12,071				9,363

						      Data Processing		6,049				6,113				6,046				5,329				4,214				12,162				8,474

						      Other expenses		12,408				17,600				15,093				12,218				25,376				30,008				36,757

						         Total noninterest expense		52,359				55,600				53,028				48,396				56,864				107,959				97,691

						Income before income taxes		29,720				18,441				17,444				22,995				1,794				48,161				16,305

						   Income Tax		9,671				6,124				3,296				7,368				486				15,795				5,233

						         Net income		$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   32,366				$   11,072

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   32,366				$   11,072



								$52,359.00																$51,152.00

																								$10,632.00

																								$40,520.00
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		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$91.00				$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$90.00				$365.00				$365.00

						 		$366.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				54,559				32,137				51,195				44,229				42,368

				Interest expense				4,123				7,930				3,796				3,541				3,536

						Net interest income		50,436				24,207				47,399				40,688				38,832

				Provision for loan losses				681				7,043				986				2,656				1,069

				Fee income (1)				24,286				6,193				24,978				20,626				17,575

						Total income		74,041				23,357				71,391				58,658				55,338

				Operating expenses (2)				50,254				21,155				47,950				51,152				40,812

						Operating loss before taxes		23,787				2,202				23,441				7,506				14,526

				Income tax expense (benefit)				6,124				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		17,663				1,378				23,639				8,796				15,065

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(5,346)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		12,317				1,378				23,639				8,796				15,065

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		11,498				580				23,639				8,796				15,065





				Net Income Available to Common Shareholders				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   43,400				$   38,437				ERROR:#REF!		$   11,072				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.38				$   0.44				$   0.49				$   0.04				$   0.32				$   1.37				$   1.48				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.82				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.37				$   0.43				$   0.48				$   0.04				$   0.32				$   1.35				$   1.46		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   0.82				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.20				$   0.15				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   17.25				$   15.98				$   15.60				$   15.12				$   15.22				$   17.25				$   18.29				ERROR:#REF!		$   35.84				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   13.13				$   12.65				$   12.31				$   11.81				$   13.01				$   13.13				$   15.64				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		32,752,063				32,199,632				32,195,435				32,184,355				30,442,998				31,761,624				25,974,084				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		33,053,554				32,594,929				32,553,167				32,520,453				30,796,148				32,126,667				26,259,030				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				34,837,454				32,211,385				32,196,117				32,195,089				32,182,143				34,837,454				26,773,863				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   32.68				$   34.90				$   28.75				$   26.87				$   26.55				$   34.90				$   26.48				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   25.09				$   27.65				$   24.97				$   24.73				$   22.75				$   22.75				$   19.73				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   29.58				$   33.99				$   28.75				$   25.29				$   26.39				$   29.58				$   25.64				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		253,779				301,775				174,900				107,413				105,152				173,391				93,229				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.12%				1.13%				1.22%				0.89%				0.96%				0.84%				1.08%				ERROR:#REF!		0.52%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Return on average common equity				9.14%				10.94%				12.53%				1.07%				8.76%				8.50%				12.40%				ERROR:#REF!		4.73%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.36%				4.30%				4.39%				4.49%				4.79%				4.75%				5.03%				ERROR:#REF!		5.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.33%				0.32%				0.32%				0.36%				0.40%				0.35%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.14%				4.39%				4.40%				4.59%				ERROR:#REF!		5.15%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		30.40%				29.56%				32.33%				31.51%				29.06%				30.93%				27.37%				ERROR:#REF!		36.86%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				74.41%				74.66%				66.87%				92.74%				72.38%				76.54%				70.92%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				9.85%				9.21%				9.63%				9.35%				11.79%				9.85%				11.79%				ERROR:#REF!		9.35%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.68%				7.44%				7.76%				7.46%				10.26%				7.68%				10.26%				ERROR:#REF!		7.46%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.68%				7.44%				7.76%				7.46%				10.26%				7.68%				10.26%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				2.17%				1.77%				1.87%				1.89%				1.54%				2.17%				1.54%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		9.85%				9.21%				9.63%				9.35%				11.79%				9.85%				11.79%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,085				1,075				1,110				1,122				852				1,085				853

				Mortgage Division FTE				233				229				218				191				170				233				174

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,318				1,304				1,328				1,313				1,022				1,318				1,027				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   5,620				$   5,199				$   4,699				$   4,640				$   4,874				$   5,620				$   4,874				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,838				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				103				101				103				103				73				103				73				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   50,784				$   48,310				$   43,986				$   43,801				$   47,674				$   50,784				$   47,674				ERROR:#REF!		$   90,231				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

								32.47%																																																																						 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   49,191				$   47,336				$   45,775				$   39,838				$   38,618				$   182,140				$   150,611				ERROR:#REF!		$   78,456				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,586				4,540				4,694				3,747				3,153				17,567				12,086				ERROR:#REF!		6,900				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				446				458				480				462				469				1,846				1,626				ERROR:#REF!		931				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				328				262				227				177				124				994				236				ERROR:#REF!		301				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				8				5				19				5				4				37				7				ERROR:#REF!		9				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		54,559				52,601				51,195				44,229				42,368				202,584				164,566				ERROR:#REF!		86,597				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense																																																																																		32.71%

				Interest on deposits				$   2,741				$   2,687				$   2,521				$   2,264				$   2,280				$   10,213				$   9,488				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,544				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,382				1,296				1,275				1,277				1,256				5,230				5,192				ERROR:#REF!		2,533				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		4,123				3,983				3,796				3,541				3,536				15,443				14,680				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						50,436				48,618				47,399				40,688				38,832				187,141				149,886				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						681				553				986				2,656				1,069				4,876				5,648				ERROR:#REF!		3,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   49,755				$   48,065				$   46,413				$   38,032				$   37,763				$   182,265				$   144,238				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   9,915				$   10,119				$   10,766				$   7,151				$   6,429				$   37,951				$   24,614				ERROR:#REF!		$   13,580				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				10,211				8,586				10,404				9,727				8,083				38,928				25,986				ERROR:#REF!		17,810				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				1,111				1,112				1,145				829				668				4,197				2,647				ERROR:#REF!		1,497				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				94				-				115				10				12				219				138				ERROR:#REF!		22				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				0				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,955				2,590				2,548				2,909				2,383				11,002				9,451				ERROR:#REF!		5,292				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		24,286				22,407				24,978				20,626				17,575				92,297				62,836				ERROR:#REF!		38,201				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense						$0.54

				Salaries and employee benefits				27,200				25,972				24,934				22,465				20,632				100,571				73,878				ERROR:#REF!		43,097				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				5,700				5,917				5,915				4,809				4,554				22,341				17,521				ERROR:#REF!		9,363				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				6,113				6,046				5,329				4,214				4,260				21,702				15,551				ERROR:#REF!		8,474				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																								0								3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				1,799				2,223				1,083				11,240				3,161				16,345				13,506						14,401

				Advertising and marketing expenses				805				1,171				667				833				641				3,476				2,869				ERROR:#REF!		1,474								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,020				1,160				1,321				630				630				4,131				2,330						1,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				5,346				1,807				446				5,712				15				13,311				3,940						5,727

				Other non-interest expenses				7,617				8,732				8,701				6,961				6,934				32,011				21,274				ERROR:#REF!		13,895				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		55,600				53,028				48,396				56,864				40,827				213,888				150,869				ERROR:#REF!		97,691				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   18,441				$   17,444				$   22,995				$   1,794				$   14,511				$   60,674				$   56,205				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				6,124				3,296				7,368				486				4,747				17,274				17,482				ERROR:#REF!		5,233				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   43,400				$   38,723				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				286						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   43,400				$   38,437				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.37				0.43				0.48				0.04				0.32				1.35				1.46				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.





















		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   146,863				$   118,518				$   114,396				$   115,413				$   80,142

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				107,373				272,045				120,925				239,804				126,157

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				837,103				783,185				811,385				862,154				610,330

				Other investments				12,802				9,323				9,322				9,322				8,636

				Mortgage loans held for sale				97,439				111,182				111,807				108,829				73,796



				Loans, net of unearned income				2,528,007				2,406,877				2,290,649				2,171,600				1,999,420																																																												$3,657,926.00

				Purchased, non-covered loans (excluding loan pools)				1,129,919				771,554				767,494				808,313				643,092																																																												$2,642,512.00

				Purchased, non-covered loan pools				656,734				592,963				410,072				268,984				-																																																												$1,015,414.00

				Covered loans				130,279				137,529				191,021				209,598				245,745																																																												($195,000.00)		BOA/M&S

				Less allowance for loan losses				(21,482)				(21,062)				(22,471)				(21,658)				(21,852)																																																												($420,685.00)		JAXB

						Loans, net		4,423,457				3,887,861				3,636,765				3,436,837				2,866,405																																																												($77,700.00)		Covered Reclass

																																																																																				$322,029.00

				Other real estate owned				14,967				16,147				20,730				22,567				32,339																																																												12.19%

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				15,048				14,333				11,538				13,112				13,818

				Covered other real estate owned				3,764				5,011				12,203				12,626				16,089

						Total other real estate owned		33,779				35,491				44,471				48,305				62,246



				Premises and equipment, net				124,747				121,639				124,756				124,916				98,292																																																												$16,186.00

				Goodwill				121,512				90,082				87,701				87,367				63,547

				Other intangibles, net				21,892				17,058				18,218				19,189				7,591

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				1,197				6,301				4,506				14,957				23,312

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				76,676				64,251				59,894				59,552				59,212

				Other assets				92,931				72,004				72,154				79,089				73,238

						Total assets		$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904



		Liabilities

				Deposits:				$2,919,302.22												$1,018,748.08				$1,900,554.15

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,529,037				$   1,329,857				$   1,275,800				$   1,280,174				$   967,015

						Interest-bearing		3,701,750				3,549,433				3,254,723				3,231,373				2,513,216

				Total deposits				5,230,787				4,879,290				4,530,523				4,511,547				3,480,231

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		43,741				63,585				51,506				75,066				55,520

				Other borrowings				110,531				39,000				39,000				39,000				43,851

				Other liabilities				28,647				22,432				23,371				24,026				17,952

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				83,237				69,874				69,600				69,325				65,567

						Total liabilities		5,496,943				5,074,181				4,714,000				4,718,964				3,663,121





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						36,272				33,625				33,610				33,609				33,593

		  Capital surplus						407,726				337,349				336,599				336,212				335,578

		  Retained earnings						163,395				152,820				140,282				126,265				126,566

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						6,411				3,353				4,197				3,072				6,353

		  Less treasury stock						(12,976)				(12,388)				(12,388)				(12,388)				(12,307)

						Total stockholders' equity		600,828				514,759				502,300				486,770				489,783

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904



								6,178

		Other Data						1.61%

		Earning Assets						5,486,854				5,075,335				4,703,353				4,669,282				3,698,540

		Intangible Assets						143,404				107,140				105,919				106,556				71,138

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						3,939,259				3,721,892				3,414,829				3,414,764				2,678,154

		Average Assets						5,618,397				5,427,367				5,213,275				4,464,558				4,079,750

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						542,264				513,098				494,957				491,967				452,132



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   21,157				$   22,377				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss (2)				1,200				800				1,050				1,800				1,100				4,750				4,721				ERROR:#REF!		2,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		1,435				2,398				719				2,452				855				6,424				7,625				3,922		3,307				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		655				189				482				458				450				1,579				1,684				ERROR:#REF!		908				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				780				2,209				237				1,994				405				4,845				5,941				ERROR:#REF!		2,399				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,062				$   21,157				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.85%				0.88%				0.98%				1.00%				1.09%				0.83%				1.06%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				136.83%				124.92%				109.31%				104.43%				104.85%				134.15%				97.37%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   406				$   501				$   135				$   410				$   392				$   1,438				$   1,567				ERROR:#REF!		$   802				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				468				621				234				464				268				1,587				1,707				1,008		732				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				347				1,009				184				1,162				12				2,367				3,288				ERROR:#REF!		1,174				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				155				157				105				263				97				622				592				ERROR:#REF!		360				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				59				110				61				153				86				410				471				ERROR:#REF!		239				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		1,435				2,398				719				2,452				855				6,424				7,625				ERROR:#REF!		3,307				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				73				134				117				115				285				651				321				ERROR:#REF!		400				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				314				13				54				27				57				151				254				ERROR:#REF!		84				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				121				13				272				17				15				317				274				ERROR:#REF!		32				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				122				9				6				277				31				323				349				ERROR:#REF!		308				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				25				20				33				22				62				137				486				ERROR:#REF!		84				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		655				189				482				458				450				1,579				1,684		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		908				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   780				$   2,209				$   237				$   1,994				$   405				$   4,845				$   5,941				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,399				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						15,700				16,860				20,558				20,740				20,841				15,700				21,728

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						19,187				13,330				11,374				17,444				17,308				19,187				18,249

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						14,967				16,147				20,730				22,567				32,339				14,967				33,160				ERROR:#REF!		22,567				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						15,048				14,333				11,538				13,112				13,818				15,048				14,359

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				-				-				-				- 0				1						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						64,902				60,670				64,200				73,863				84,306				64,902				87,497				ERROR:#REF!		22,567				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						1.06%				1.09%				1.23%				1.42%				2.03%				1.06%				2.11%				ERROR:#REF!		1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.12%				0.36%				0.04%				0.37%				0.08%				0.19%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		1.90%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								30,667												-23.02%				53,180



		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.

		(2) During 2015 and 2016, the Company recorded provision for loan loss expense to account for losses where the initial estimate of cash flows was found to be excessive on loans

		      acquired in FDIC assisted acquisitions.  These amounts are excluded from the calculation above but reflected in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

						Loans by Type		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   434,073				$   449,623				$   427,747				$   373,202				$   334,917

						Real estate - construction & development		264,820				244,693				220,798				205,019				178,568

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,154,887				1,104,991				1,067,828				1,010,195				947,274

						Real estate - residential		629,138				570,430				532,285				537,201				496,043

						Consumer installment		31,901				31,125				31,299				30,080				29,113

						Other		13,188				6,015				10,692				15,903				13,505

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   111,140				$   45,462				$   42,350				$   45,337				$   36,258

						Real estate - construction & development		103,753				72,080				71,109				75,302				53,668

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		599,332				390,755				385,032				404,588				291,760

						Real estate - residential		309,770				258,153				263,312				276,798				257,216

						Consumer installment		5,924				5,104				5,691				6,288				4,190

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   1,129,919				$   771,554				$   767,494				$   808,313				$   643,092



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		656,734				592,963				410,072				268,984				-

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased non-covered loan pools		$   656,734				$   592,963				$   410,072				$   268,984				$   -



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   4,739				$   5,546				$   13,349				$   17,666				$   20,905

						Real estate - construction & development		7,205				7,612				14,266				15,002				19,519

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		67,055				71,226				103,399				111,772				130,290

						Real estate - residential		51,176				53,038				59,835				64,982				74,847

						Consumer installment		104				107				172				176				184

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   130,279				$   137,529				$   191,021				$   209,598				$   245,745



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   549,952				$   500,631				$   483,446				$   436,205				$   392,080

						Real estate - construction & development		375,778				324,385				306,173				295,323				251,755

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,821,274				1,566,972				1,556,259				1,526,555				1,369,324

						Real estate - residential		1,646,818				1,474,584				1,265,504				1,147,965				828,106

						Consumer installment		37,929				36,336				37,162				36,544				33,487

						Other		13,188				6,015				10,692				15,903				13,505

						    Total Loans		$   4,444,939				$   3,908,923				$   3,659,236				$   3,458,495				$   2,888,257







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   279				$   240				$   238				$   278				$   277

						Real estate - construction & development		476				792				838				821				789

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		5,945				5,766				5,719				6,617				7,309

						Real estate - residential		7,648				7,574				5,209				4,702				4,513

						Consumer installment		37				46				71				49				47

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   14,385				$   14,418				$   12,075				$   12,467				$   12,935



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   75				$   110				$   68				$   29				$   17

						Real estate - construction & development		30				63				30				57				90

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,871				596				942				598				64

						Real estate - residential		1,040				1,123				759				783				736

						Consumer installment		87				94				64				82				90

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   3,103				$   1,986				$   1,863				$   1,549				$   997



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   17,488				$   16,404				$   13,938				$   14,016				$   13,932





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   254,203				$   250,609				$   231,281				$   181,933				$   157,462

						Grade 15 - Good credit		213,510				227,730				234,185				243,070				205,929

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,346,050				1,224,320				1,148,024				1,104,747				1,012,733

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		25,047				27,607				26,477				27,400				28,643

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		628,042				609,413				579,642				544,664				513,009

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		22,141				24,423				22,190				25,020				25,461

						Grade 40 - Substandard		39,013				42,773				48,848				44,766				56,179

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				2				-				4

						Grade 60 - Loss		1				2				-				-				-

						  Total		$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420



		The following table presents the purchased, non-covered loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   10,505				$   9,602				$   9,801				$   10,123				$   7,444

						Grade 15 - Good credit		48,229				51,168				50,906				53,220				23,640

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		344,479				336,990				348,034				362,304				206,480

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		27,445				12,029				10,612				10,537				10,024

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		607,838				294,829				290,272				300,411				337,386

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		50,517				30,693				26,458				34,779				22,323

						Grade 40 - Substandard		40,874				36,211				31,381				36,887				35,743

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		30				30				30				52				52

						Grade 60 - Loss		2				2				-				-				-

						  Total		$   1,129,919				$   771,554				$   767,494				$   808,313				$   643,092





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   6,200				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   2,886				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		201,814				291,303				199,057				201,765				158,286				214,120				70,829						180,026				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		728,269				730,608				772,252				600,176				485,922				650,708				435,960				ERROR:#REF!		543,049				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		68,824				69,711				72,549				70,653				71,229				71,035				61,834						70,941				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		9,606				9,322				9,322				9,597				9,450				9,422				10,589						9,523				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		82,803				98,765				102,961				81,823				75,831				87,952				71,231						78,826

						Loans		2,410,747				2,333,577				2,224,490				2,111,507				1,911,601				2,161,726				1,753,013						2,011,553

						Purchased non-covered loans		836,187				752,508				788,351				654,397				650,331				712,022				557,708

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		627,178				454,884				323,258				17,308				-				201,689				-

						Covered loans		134,383				180,493				195,175				246,422				262,693				206,774				339,417				ERROR:#REF!		254,558				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   5,106,011				$   4,926,671				$   4,692,915				$   3,999,148				3,630,843				$   4,320,948				$   3,303,467				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,153,976				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,362,007				$   1,324,999				$   1,300,870				$   1,088,249				$   897,937				$   1,227,682				$   751,874						$   993,092				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,137,076				1,100,972				907,618				745,709				756,795				877,949				724,461						751,252				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,278,199				1,212,087				1,219,736				981,143				857,346				1,074,349				805,601				ERROR:#REF!		919,245				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		251,108				241,337				239,999				188,767				163,624				209,206				150,266				ERROR:#REF!		176,196				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		438,122				449,158				484,007				388,248				372,463				425,583				389,174						380,356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		406,699				395,978				387,485				378,137				383,962				384,761				373,767						381,050				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		1,099				-				-				-				-				-				5,479				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		4,874,310				4,724,531				4,539,715				3,770,253				3,432,127				4,199,530				3,200,622				ERROR:#REF!		3,601,190				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		9,648				-				-				17,275				16,778				8,444				46,986				ERROR:#REF!		17,027				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		42,096				39,000				39,000				41,930				43,871				40,931				39,850						42,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		72,589				69,723				69,448				67,180				65,436				67,962				60,298

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		52,787				61,986				44,480				58,722				52,707				50,988				47,136				ERROR:#REF!		55,715				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		177,120				170,709				152,928				185,107				178,792				168,325				194,270				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   5,051,430				$   4,895,240				$   4,692,643				$   3,955,360				$   3,610,919				$   4,367,855				$   3,394,892				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!













		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   8				$   5				$   19				$   5				$   4				$   37				$   7						$   9				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		328				262				227				177				124				994				237				ERROR:#REF!		301				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,586				4,540				4,694				3,747				3,153				17,567				12,086						6,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		602				618				648				624				633				2,492				2,195				ERROR:#REF!		1,257				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		755				1,040				970				764				692				3,529				2,593

						Loans (TE)		28,684				27,901				27,258				25,629				22,418				109,472				87,727						48,047

						Purchased non-covered loans		13,133				12,129				11,911				10,328				11,840				47,501				40,020

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		5,144				3,335				2,997				149				-				11,625				-

						Covered loans		2,060				3,556				3,192				3,385				3,995				12,193				21,355				ERROR:#REF!		7,380				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   55,300				$   53,386				$   51,916				$   44,808				$   42,859				$   205,410				$   166,220				ERROR:#REF!		87,667				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		2,942				2,912				3,037				2,635				3,097				11,526				12,543



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		468				463				304				318				376				1,553				1,317						694				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,040				929				877				760				663				3,606				2,954				ERROR:#REF!		1,423				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		43				42				42				37				37				164				164				ERROR:#REF!		74				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		512				594				607				488				513				2,201				2,116						1,001				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		676				659				691				662				691				2,688				2,761						1,353				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		2				-				-				-				-				2				177				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		2,741				2,687				2,521				2,265				2,280				10,214				9,489				ERROR:#REF!		4,545				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		23				-				-				16				15				39				140				ERROR:#REF!		31				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		370				328				322				346				366				1,366				1,760				ERROR:#REF!		712				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		954				924				914				866				832				3,658				3,127						1,698

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		35				44				39				48				43				166				164				ERROR:#REF!		91				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,382				1,296				1,275				1,276				1,256				5,229				5,191				ERROR:#REF!		2,532				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   4,123				$   3,983				$   3,796				$   3,541				$   3,536				$   15,443				$   14,680				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,077				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   51,177				$   49,403				$   48,120				$   41,267				$   39,323				$   189,967				$   151,540				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,590				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



								0.075%				0.076%				0.057%				0.070%				0.091%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.52%				0.36%				1.37%				0.36%				0.29%				0.67%				0.24%						0.33%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.65%				0.36%				0.45%				0.35%				0.32%				0.46%				0.33%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.53%				2.47%				2.41%				2.50%				2.63%				2.70%				2.77%						2.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.52%				3.52%				3.54%				3.54%				3.60%				3.51%				3.55%						3.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.67%				4.18%				3.74%				3.75%				3.70%				4.01%				3.64%

						Loans		4.79%				4.74%				4.86%				4.87%				4.76%				5.06%				5.00%

						Purchased non-covered loans		6.32%				6.39%				5.99%				6.33%				7.38%				6.67%				7.18%

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		3.30%				2.91%				3.68%				3.45%				0.00%				5.76%				0.00%

						Covered loans		6.17%				7.82%				6.49%				5.51%				6.17%				5.90%				6.29%				ERROR:#REF!		5.85%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.36%				4.30%				4.39%				4.49%				4.79%				4.75%				5.03%				ERROR:#REF!		5.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.17%				0.17%				0.13%				0.17%				0.20%				0.18%				0.18%						0.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.33%				0.30%				0.29%				0.31%				0.31%				0.34%				0.37%						0.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.08%				0.09%				0.08%				0.11%						0.08%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.47%				0.52%				0.50%				0.50%				0.56%				0.52%				0.54%				ERROR:#REF!		0.53%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.67%				0.66%				0.71%				0.70%				0.73%				0.70%				0.74%				ERROR:#REF!		0.72%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.73%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				3.23%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.23%				0.23%				0.22%				0.24%				0.27%				0.24%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.25%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.96%				0.00%				0.00%				0.37%				0.36%				0.46%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.54%				3.34%				3.28%				3.31%				3.38%				3.34%				4.42%				ERROR:#REF!		3.35%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.29%				5.26%				5.22%				5.17%				5.16%				5.38%				5.19%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.27%				0.28%				0.35%				0.33%				0.33%				0.33%				0.35%						0.33%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		3.14%				3.01%				3.31%				2.76%				2.85%				3.11%				2.67%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.33%				0.32%				0.32%				0.36%				0.40%				0.35%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.13%				4.39%				4.40%				4.60%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.14%				4.39%				4.40%				4.59%				ERROR:#REF!		5.15%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   43,400				$   38,437



						Merger and conversion charges		5,346				1,807				446				5,712				15				13,311				3,940

						Non-recurring credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241				- 0				11,241				- 0

						Other non-recurring adjustments		1,013				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				1,013				(682)

						Tax effect of non-recurring charges		(2,226)				(632)				(156)				(5,934)				(5)				(8,948)				(1,140)

						Plus: After tax non-recurring charges		4,133				1,175				290				11,019				10				15,604				2,800



						       Operating Net income		16,450				15,323				15,917				12,327				9,774				59,004				41,237



						Operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.50				$   0.47				$   0.49				$   0.38				$   0.32				$   1.84				$   1.57

						Return on average assets		1.18%				1.12%				1.21%				1.11%				0.97%				1.14%				1.18%

						Return on average common tangible equity		16.59%				14.97%				16.23%				12.83%				10.40%				14.94%				16.50%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   55,300				$   53,386				$   51,916				$   44,808				$   42,859				$   205,410				$   166,220

						    Accretion Income		2,942				2,912				3,037				2,635				3,097				11,526				12,543

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   52,358				$   50,474				$   48,879				$   42,173				$   39,762				$   193,884				$   153,677



						Total Interest Expense		$   4,123				$   3,983				$   3,796				$   3,541				$   3,536				$   15,443				$   14,680

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   48,235				$   46,491				$   45,083				$   38,632				$   36,226				$   178,441				$   138,997



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.84%				4.92%				4.83%				4.86%				5.01%				5.09%				5.11%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.80%				3.74%				3.81%				3.87%				4.05%				4.13%				4.21%







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   18,441				$   17,444				$   22,995				$   1,794				$   14,511				$   60,674				$   56,205

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		681				553				986				2,656				1,069				4,876				5,648

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		753				535				36				436				110				1,760				(3)

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of covered OREO		166				610				56				194				20				1,026				527

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		880				1,078				991				10,632				3,031				13,581				12,984

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		34				58				17				413				156				522				405

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,514				2,834				2,086				14,331				4,386				21,765				19,561



						Plus: Conversion charges		5,346				1,807				446				5,712				15				13,311				3,940

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		(94)				- 0				(115)				(10)				(12)				(219)				(138)

						 Gains on sales of bank premises		(77)				(267)				- 0				- 0				- 0				(344)				(616)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		1,013				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				1,013				(682)



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   27,143				$   21,818				$   25,412				$   21,827				$   18,900				$   96,200				$   78,270



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		1.94%				1.59%				1.93%				1.96%				1.88%				1.71%				1.92%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014



						Total Operating Expenses		55,600				53,028				48,396				56,864				40,827				213,888				150,869

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(753)				(535)				(36)				(436)				(110)				(1,760)				3

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(166)				(610)				(56)				(194)				(20)				(1,026)				(527)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(880)				(1,078)				(991)				(10,632)				(3,031)				(13,581)				(12,984)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		(1,013)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(1,013)				(188)

						Conversion expenses		(5,346)				(1,807)				(446)				(5,712)				(15)				(13,311)				(3,940)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		77				267				- 0				- 0				- 0				344				616

						   Other non-recurring adjustments		(1,013)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(1,013)				682



						Recurring operating expenses		$   46,506				$   49,265				$   46,867				$   39,890				$   37,651				$   182,528				$   134,531



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Segment Reporting		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   45,801				$   44,088				$   43,044				$   36,806				$   35,839				$   169,739				$   140,460

						   Provision for loan losses		681				504				960				2,456				927				4,601				4,822

						   Noninterest income		12,735				12,739				13,470				9,262				8,780				48,206				32,337

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		20,002				19,225				17,921				15,675				15,362				72,823				55,101

						      Occupancy		5,150				5,356				5,444				4,376				4,144				20,326				16,097

						      Data Processing		5,820				5,759				4,998				3,913				4,011				20,490				14,436

						      Other expenses		15,423				13,853				11,379				24,048				10,356				64,703				39,175

						         Total noninterest expense		46,395				44,193				39,742				48,012				33,873				178,342				124,809

						Income before income taxes		11,460				12,130				15,812				(4,400)				9,819				35,002				43,166

						   Income Tax		3,681				1,436				4,854				(1,682)				3,105				8,289				12,918

						         Net income		7,779				10,694				10,958				(2,718)				6,714				26,713				30,248

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   7,779				$   10,694				$   10,958				$   (2,718)				$   6,714				$   26,713				$   29,962





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   4,039				$   3,807				$   3,613				$   3,158				$   2,380				$   14,617				$   7,360

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				49				26				200				142				275				826

						   Noninterest income		9,957				8,302				10,199				9,478				7,883				37,936				25,614

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		6,535				6,011				6,275				5,691				4,654				24,512				16,173

						      Occupancy		489				504				398				397				382				1,788				1,343

						      Data Processing		292				286				330				299				245				1,207				1,097

						      Other expenses		981				1,071				702				1,169				968				3,923				3,995

						         Total noninterest expense		8,297				7,872				7,705				7,556				6,249				31,430				22,608

						Income before income taxes		5,699				4,188				6,081				4,880				3,872				20,848				9,540

						   Income Tax		1,995				1,466				2,128				1,708				1,355				7,297				3,339

						         Net income		3,704				2,722				3,953				3,172				2,517				13,551				6,201

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,704				$   2,722				$   3,953				$   3,172				$   2,517				$   13,551				$   6,201





						Retail Mortgage Division:		1Q16				4Q15				3Q15				2Q15				1Q15

						   Net interest income		$   3,020				$   2,812				$   2,485				$   1,979				$   1,545				$   10,296				$   5,344

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				49				26				200				142				275				826

						   Noninterest income		9,624				7,966				9,827				9,095				7,610				36,512				24,959

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		6,347				5,855				6,138				5,592				4,527				23,932				15,918

						      Occupancy		488				501				397				396				380				1,782				1,342

						      Data Processing		272				266				308				279				212				1,125				1,043

						      Other expenses		956				1,043				662				1,150				932				3,811				3,603

						         Total noninterest expense		8,063				7,665				7,505				7,417				6,051				30,650				21,906

						Income before income taxes		4,581				3,064				4,781				3,457				2,962				15,883				7,571

						   Income Tax		1,603				1,072				1,673				1,210				1,037				5,559				2,650

						         Net income		2,978				1,992				3,108				2,247				1,925				10,324				4,921

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   2,978				$   1,992				$   3,108				$   2,247				$   1,925				$   10,324				$   4,921



						Average Assets - Retail Mortgage Division		228,820				221,971				205,611				165,413				149,639

						Efficiency Ratio		63.77%				71.12%				60.96%				66.98%				66.10%

						Return on Average Assets		5.21%				3.59%				6.05%				5.43%				5.15%

						Total Production

						  Government

						  Conventional

						Purchase transactions as a % of total Production

						Gain on sale of loans %

						Open Pipeline

						Number of Mortgage Bankers

						Average Production per Banker

						Production Stats

						  ARMs

						  15 Year

						  30 Year

						Portfolio Stats

						  Total Outstandings

						  Weighted Average Rate (Coupon)

						  Average Loan Size

						  ARMS/Balloons

						  Fully Amortizing



						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   1,019				$   995				$   1,128				$   1,179				$   835				$   4,321				$   2,016

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		333				336				372				383				273				1,424				655

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		188				156				137				99				127				580				255

						      Occupancy		1				3				1				1				2				6				1

						      Data Processing		20				20				22				20				33				82				54

						      Other expenses		25				28				40				19				36				112				392

						         Total noninterest expense		234				207				200				139				198				780				702

						Income before income taxes		1,118				1,124				1,300				1,423				910				4,965				1,969

						   Income Tax		391				393				455				498				319				1,738				689

						         Net income		727				731				845				925				592				3,227				1,280

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   727				$   731				$   845				$   925				$   592				$   3,227				$   1,280



						Production - $'s

						Units

						Average Days outstanding		$   3,704												0.472				$   2,517

						Average Fees per Unit

						Total Lines Approved

						Usage Percentage











						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   596				$   723				$   742				$   724				$   613				$   2,785				$   2,066

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,594				1,366				1,309				1,886				912				6,155				4,885

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		663				736				738				1,099				616				3,236				2,604

						      Occupancy		61				57				73				36				28				227				81

						      Data Processing		1				1				1				2				4				5				18

						      Other expenses		183				169				137				159				57				648				749

						         Total noninterest expense		908				963				949				1,296				705				4,116				3,452

						Income before income taxes		1,282				1,126				1,102				1,314				820				4,824				3,499

						   Income Tax		449				394				386				460				287				1,688				1,225

						         Net income		833				732				716				854				533				3,136				2,274

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   833				$   732				$   716				$   854				$   533				$   3,136				$   2,274



						Loans 		56.34%



																				1 17/39





















						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   50,436				$   48,618				$   47,399				$   40,688				$   38,832				$   187,141				$   149,886

						   Provision for loan losses		681				553				986				2,656				1,069				4,876				5,648

						   Noninterest income		24,286				22,407				24,978				20,626				17,575				92,297				62,836

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		27,200				25,972				24,934				22,465				20,632				100,571				73,878

						      Occupancy		5,700				5,917				5,915				4,809				4,554				22,341				17,521

						      Data Processing		6,113				6,046				5,329				4,214				4,260				21,702				15,551

						      Other expenses		16,587				15,093				12,218				25,376				11,381				69,274				43,919

						         Total noninterest expense		55,600				53,028				48,396				56,864				40,827				213,888				150,869

						Income before income taxes		18,441				17,444				22,995				1,794				14,511				60,674				56,205

						   Income Tax		6,124				3,296				7,368				486				4,747				17,274				17,482

						         Net income		12,317				14,148				15,627				1,308				9,764				43,400				38,723

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   43,400				$   38,437



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Interest Income Detail		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014

						Service charges		$1,310.62				$1,332.55				$1,662.31				$970.27				$964.36

						  Overdraft & NSF income		$4,484.71				$4,538.72				$4,947.70				$3,302.21				$2,933.87

						  Debit interchange income		$3,866.90				$3,716.96				$3,820.17				$2,630.56				$2,368.55

						ATM fees		$782.44				$799.27				$805.28				$510.78				$425.93

						All other charges		$724.33				$991.50				$960.54				$617.19				$467.29

								$11,169.00				$11,379.00				$12,196.00				$8,031.00				$7,160.00

						BOLI		$357.00				$357.00				$343.00				$339.00				$345.00

						Safe Deposit Box Fees		$283.00				$115.00				$46.00				$8.00				$257.00

						Mortgage Related Income		$10,211.00				$8,586.00				$10,404.00				$9,727.00				$8,083.00

						SBA Related Income		$1,594.00				$1,366.00				$1,309.00				$1,886.00				$912.00

						Trust/Brokerage Revenue		$311.00				$298.00				$325.00				$303.00				$228.00

						Gain on Sale of Investments		$94.00				$0.00				$115.00				$10.00				$12.00

						Rental Income		$167.00				$199.00				$189.00				$222.00				$218.00

						Other Misc Income		$100.00				$107.00				$51.00				$100.00				$360.00

						Postage/Delivery Exp

						Professional Fees

						FDIC Insurance Exp

						Credit Related Costs

						Advertising Related Costs

						I/T Connectivity Costs

						Data Processing Costs

						Travel & Entertainment Costs





4Q15

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$90.00				$92.00				$365.00				$365.00

						 		$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				52,601				32,137				44,229				42,368				44,900

				Interest expense				3,983				7,930				3,541				3,536				3,894

						Net interest income		48,618				24,207				40,688				38,832				41,006

				Provision for loan losses				553				7,043				2,656				1,069				888

				Fee income (1)				22,407				6,193				20,626				17,575				16,362

						Total income		70,472				23,357				58,658				55,338				56,480

				Operating expenses (2)				51,221				21,155				51,152				40,812				41,666

						Operating loss before taxes		19,251				2,202				7,506				14,526				14,814

				Income tax expense (benefit)				3,296				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		15,955				1,378				7,704				15,816				15,353

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(1,807)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		14,148				1,378				7,704				15,816				15,353

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		13,329				580				7,704				15,816				15,353





				Net Income Available to Common Shareholders				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   40,847				$   38,437				ERROR:#REF!		$   20,344				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.44				$   0.49				$   0.04				$   0.32				$   0.40				$   1.29				$   1.48				ERROR:#REF!		$   1.50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.43				$   0.48				$   0.04				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   1.27				$   1.46		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   1.50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.20				$   0.15				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   15.98				$   15.60				$   15.12				$   15.22				$   13.67				$   15.98				$   13.67				ERROR:#REF!		$   36.06				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   12.65				$   12.31				$   11.81				$   13.01				$   10.99				$   12.65				$   10.99				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		32,199,632				32,195,435				32,184,355				30,442,998				26,771,636				31,761,624				25,974,084				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		32,594,929				32,553,167				32,520,453				30,796,148				27,090,293				32,126,667				26,259,030				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				32,211,385				32,196,117				32,195,089				32,182,143				26,773,863				32,211,385				26,773,863				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   34.90				$   28.75				$   26.87				$   26.55				$   26.48				$   34.90				$   26.48				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   27.65				$   24.97				$   24.73				$   22.75				$   21.95				$   22.75				$   19.73				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   33.99				$   28.75				$   25.29				$   26.39				$   25.64				$   33.99				$   25.64				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		301,775				174,900				107,413				105,152				111,473				173,391				93,229				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.03%				1.19%				0.12%				0.97%				1.05%				0.85%				1.08%				ERROR:#REF!		1.01%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Return on average common equity				10.94%				12.53%				1.07%				8.76%				11.57%				8.37%				12.40%				ERROR:#REF!		10.07%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.30%				4.39%				4.49%				4.79%				5.08%				4.47%				5.03%				ERROR:#REF!		6.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.32%				0.32%				0.36%				0.40%				0.43%				0.34%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.98%				4.07%				4.14%				4.39%				4.64%				4.12%				4.59%				ERROR:#REF!		5.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		29.56%				32.33%				31.51%				29.06%				26.50%				30.68%				27.37%				ERROR:#REF!		34.74%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				74.66%				66.87%				92.74%				72.38%				72.75%				76.25%				70.92%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				9.21%				9.63%				9.35%				11.79%				9.07%				9.21%				9.07%				ERROR:#REF!		11.79%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.44%				7.76%				7.46%				10.26%				7.42%				7.44%				7.42%				ERROR:#REF!		10.26%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.44%				7.76%				7.46%				10.26%				7.42%				7.44%				7.42%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.77%				1.87%				1.89%				1.54%				1.65%				1.77%				1.65%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		9.21%				9.63%				9.35%				11.79%				9.07%				9.21%				9.07%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,075				1,110				1,122				852				853				1,075				853

				Mortgage Division FTE				229				218				191				170				174				229				174

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,304				1,328				1,313				1,022				1,027				1,304				1,027				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   5,199				$   4,699				$   4,640				$   4,874				$   4,733				$   5,199				$   4,733				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,051				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				101				103				103				73				73				101				73				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   48,310				$   43,986				$   43,801				$   47,674				$   47,002				$   48,310				$   47,002				ERROR:#REF!		$   69,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   47,336				$   45,775				$   39,838				$   38,618				$   41,235				$   171,567				$   150,611				ERROR:#REF!		$   79,853				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,540				4,694				3,747				3,153				3,114				16,134				12,086				ERROR:#REF!		6,267				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				458				480				462				469				483				1,869				1,626				ERROR:#REF!		952				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				262				227				177				124				66				790				236				ERROR:#REF!		190				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				5				19				5				4				2				33				7				ERROR:#REF!		6				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		52,601				51,195				44,229				42,368				44,900				190,393				164,566				ERROR:#REF!		87,268				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   2,687				$   2,521				$   2,264				$   2,280				$   2,560				$   9,752				$   9,488				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,840				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,296				1,275				1,277				1,256				1,334				5,104				5,192				ERROR:#REF!		2,590				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		3,983				3,796				3,541				3,536				3,894				14,856				14,680				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						48,618				47,399				40,688				38,832				41,006				175,537				149,886				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						553				986				2,656				1,069				888				5,264				5,648				ERROR:#REF!		1,957				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   48,065				$   46,413				$   38,032				$   37,763				$   40,118				$   170,273				$   144,238				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   10,119				$   10,766				$   7,151				$   6,429				$   6,522				$   34,465				$   24,614				ERROR:#REF!		$   12,951				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				8,586				10,404				9,727				8,083				6,476				36,800				25,986				ERROR:#REF!		14,559				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				1,112				1,145				829				668				643				3,754				2,647				ERROR:#REF!		1,311				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				-				115				10				12				-				137				138				ERROR:#REF!		12				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				0				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,590				2,548				2,909				2,383				2,721				10,430				9,451				ERROR:#REF!		5,104				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		22,407				24,978				20,626				17,575				16,362				85,586				62,836				ERROR:#REF!		33,937				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				25,972				24,934				22,465				20,632				19,316				94,003				73,878				ERROR:#REF!		39,948				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				5,917				5,915				4,809				4,554				4,717				21,195				17,521				ERROR:#REF!		9,271				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				6,046				5,329				4,214				4,260				4,229				19,849				15,551				ERROR:#REF!		8,489				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																								0								3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				2,223				1,083				11,240				3,161				5,290				17,707				13,506						8,451

				Advertising and marketing expenses				1,171				667				833				641				847				3,312				2,869				ERROR:#REF!		1,488								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,160				1,321				630				630				662				3,741				2,330						1,292				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				1,807				446				5,712				15				67				7,980				3,940						82

				Other non-interest expenses				8,732				8,701				6,961				6,934				6,605				31,328				21,274				ERROR:#REF!		13,539				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		53,028				48,396				56,864				40,827				41,733				199,115				150,869				ERROR:#REF!		82,560				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   17,444				$   22,995				$   1,794				$   14,511				$   14,747				$   56,744				$   56,205				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				3,296				7,368				486				4,747				4,167				15,897				17,482				ERROR:#REF!		8,914				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   40,847				$   38,723				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				286						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   40,847				$   38,437				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.43				0.48				0.04				0.32				0.39				1.27				1.46				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.





















		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   118,518				$   114,396				$   115,413				$   80,142				$   78,036

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				272,045				120,925				239,804				126,157				92,323

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				783,185				811,385				862,154				610,330				541,805

				Other investments				9,323				9,322				9,322				8,636				10,275

				Mortgage loans held for sale				111,182				111,807				108,829				73,796				94,759



				Loans, net of unearned income				2,406,877				2,290,649				2,171,600				1,999,420				1,889,881				2,564,120

				Purchased, non-covered loans (excluding loan pools)				771,554				767,494				808,313				643,092				674,239				337,182

				Purchased, non-covered loan pools				592,963				410,072				268,984				-				-				2,901,302

				Covered loans				137,529				191,021				209,598				245,745				271,279				277,129

				Less allowance for loan losses				(21,062)				(22,471)				(21,658)				(21,852)				(21,157)				82,129

						Loans, net		3,887,861				3,636,765				3,436,837				2,866,405				2,814,242



				Other real estate owned				16,147				20,730				22,567				32,339				33,160

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				14,333				11,538				13,112				13,818				15,585

				Covered other real estate owned				5,011				12,203				12,626				16,089				19,907

						Total other real estate owned		35,491				44,471				48,305				62,246				68,652



				Premises and equipment, net				121,639				124,756				124,916				98,292				97,251

				Goodwill				90,082				87,701				87,367				63,547				63,547

				Other intangibles, net				17,058				18,218				19,189				7,591				8,221

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				6,301				4,506				14,957				23,312				31,351

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				64,251				59,894				59,552				59,212				58,867

				Other assets				72,004				72,154				79,089				73,238				77,748

						Total assets		$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,329,857				$   1,275,800				$   1,280,174				$   967,015				$   839,377

						Interest-bearing		3,549,433				3,254,723				3,231,373				2,513,216				2,591,772

				Total deposits				4,879,290				4,530,523				4,511,547				3,480,231				3,431,149

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		63,585				51,506				75,066				55,520				73,310

				Other borrowings				39,000				39,000				39,000				43,851				78,881

				Other liabilities				22,432				23,371				24,026				17,952				22,384

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				69,874				69,600				69,325				65,567				65,325

						Total liabilities		5,074,181				4,714,000				4,718,964				3,663,121				3,671,049





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						33,625				33,610				33,609				33,593				28,159

		  Capital surplus						337,349				336,599				336,212				335,578				225,015

		  Retained earnings						152,820				140,282				126,265				126,566				118,412

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						3,353				4,197				3,072				6,353				6,098

		  Less treasury stock						(12,388)				(12,388)				(12,388)				(12,307)				(11,656)

						Total stockholders' equity		514,759				502,300				486,770				489,783				366,028

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077





		Other Data

		Earning Assets						5,075,335				4,703,353				4,669,282				3,698,540				3,564,286

		Intangible Assets						107,140				105,919				106,556				71,138				71,768

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						3,721,892				3,414,829				3,414,764				2,678,154				2,809,288

		Average Assets						5,427,367				5,213,275				4,464,558				4,079,750				4,011,128

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						513,098				494,957				491,967				452,132				362,659



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   21,157				$   22,377				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss (2)				800				1,050				1,800				1,100				650				4,750				4,721				ERROR:#REF!		1,750				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		2,398				719				2,452				855				2,071				6,424				7,625				3,922		2,926				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		189				482				458				450				366				1,579				1,684				ERROR:#REF!		816				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				2,209				237				1,994				405				1,705				4,845				5,941				ERROR:#REF!		2,110				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   21,062				$   21,157				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.88%				0.98%				1.00%				1.09%				1.12%				0.88%				1.12%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				124.92%				109.31%				104.43%				104.85%				97.37%				124.92%				97.37%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   501				$   135				$   410				$   392				$   468				$   1,438				$   1,567				ERROR:#REF!		$   860				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				621				234				464				268				368				1,587				1,707				1,008		636				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				1,009				184				1,162				12				1,033				2,367				3,288				ERROR:#REF!		1,045				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				157				105				263				97				74				622				592				ERROR:#REF!		171				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				110				61				153				86				128				410				471				ERROR:#REF!		214				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		2,398				719				2,452				855				2,071				6,424				7,625				ERROR:#REF!		2,926				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				134				117				115				285				91				651				321				ERROR:#REF!		376				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				13				54				27				57				71				151				254				ERROR:#REF!		128				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				13				272				17				15				91				317				274				ERROR:#REF!		106				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				9				6				277				31				49				323				349				ERROR:#REF!		80				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				20				33				22				62				64				137				486				ERROR:#REF!		126				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		189				482				458				450				366				1,579				1,684		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		816				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   2,209				$   237				$   1,994				$   405				$   1,705				$   4,845				$   5,941				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,110				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						16,860				20,558				20,740				20,841				21,728				16,860				21,728

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						13,330				11,374				17,444				17,308				18,249				13,330				18,249

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						16,147				20,730				22,567				32,339				33,160				16,147				33,160				ERROR:#REF!		32,339				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						14,333				11,538				13,112				13,818				15,585				14,333				14,359

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				-				-				1				- 0				1						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						60,670				64,200				73,863				84,306				88,723				60,670				87,497				ERROR:#REF!		32,339				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						1.09%				1.23%				1.42%				2.03%				2.20%				1.09%				2.17%				ERROR:#REF!		1.59%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.36%				0.04%				0.37%				0.08%				0.36%				0.20%				0.31%				ERROR:#REF!		1.51%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.

		(2) During 2014 and 2015, the Company recorded provision for loan loss expense to account for losses where the initial estimate of cash flows was found to be excessive on loans

		      acquired in FDIC assisted acquisitions.  These amounts are excluded from the calculation above but reflected in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.

						Loans by Type		2015				2015				2015				2015				2014

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   449,623				$   427,747				$   373,202				$   334,917				$   319,654

						Real estate - construction & development		244,693				220,798				205,019				178,568				161,507

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,104,991				1,067,828				1,010,195				947,274				907,524

						Real estate - residential		570,430				532,285				537,201				496,043				456,106

						Consumer installment		31,125				31,299				30,080				29,113				30,782

						Other		6,015				10,692				15,903				13,505				14,308

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   45,462				$   42,350				$   45,337				$   36,258				$   38,041

						Real estate - construction & development		72,080				71,109				75,302				53,668				58,362

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		390,755				385,032				404,588				291,760				306,706

						Real estate - residential		258,153				263,312				276,798				257,216				266,342

						Consumer installment		5,104				5,691				6,288				4,190				4,788

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   771,554				$   767,494				$   808,313				$   643,092				$   674,239



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		592,963				410,072				268,984				-				-

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased non-covered loan pools		$   592,963				$   410,072				$   268,984				$   -				$   -



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   5,546				$   13,349				$   17,666				$   20,905				$   21,467

						Real estate - construction & development		7,612				14,266				15,002				19,519				23,447

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		71,226				103,399				111,772				130,290				147,627

						Real estate - residential		53,038				59,835				64,982				74,847				78,520

						Consumer installment		107				172				176				184				218

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   137,529				$   191,021				$   209,598				$   245,745				$   271,279



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   500,631				$   483,446				$   436,205				$   392,080				$   379,162

						Real estate - construction & development		324,385				306,173				295,323				251,755				243,316

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,566,972				1,556,259				1,526,555				1,369,324				1,361,857

						Real estate - residential		1,474,584				1,265,504				1,147,965				828,106				800,968

						Consumer installment		36,336				37,162				36,544				33,487				35,788

						Other		6,015				10,692				15,903				13,505				14,308

						    Total Loans		$   3,908,923				$   3,659,236				$   3,458,495				$   2,888,257				$   2,835,399







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   240				$   238				$   278				$   277				$   290

						Real estate - construction & development		792				838				821				789				679

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		5,766				5,719				6,617				7,309				6,477

						Real estate - residential		7,574				5,209				4,702				4,513				5,258

						Consumer installment		46				71				49				47				55

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   14,418				$   12,075				$   12,467				$   12,935				$   12,759



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   110				$   68				$   29				$   17				$   13

						Real estate - construction & development		63				30				57				90				228

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		596				942				598				64				724

						Real estate - residential		1,123				759				783				736				1,485

						Consumer installment		94				64				82				90				73

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   1,986				$   1,863				$   1,549				$   997				$   2,523



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   16,404				$   13,938				$   14,016				$   13,932				$   15,282





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   250,609				$   231,281				$   181,933				$   157,462				$   128,577

						Grade 15 - Good credit		227,730				234,185				243,070				205,929				217,804

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,224,320				1,148,024				1,104,747				1,012,733				947,948

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		27,607				26,477				27,400				28,643				29,205

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		609,413				579,642				544,664				513,009				488,187

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		24,423				22,190				25,020				25,461				25,983

						Grade 40 - Substandard		42,773				48,848				44,766				56,179				52,176

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				2				-				4				1

						Grade 60 - Loss		2				-				-				-				-

						  Total		$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881



		The following table presents the purchased, non-covered loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   9,602				$   9,801				$   10,123				$   7,444				$   7,394

						Grade 15 - Good credit		51,168				50,906				53,220				23,640				29,727

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		336,990				348,034				362,304				206,480				208,686

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		12,029				10,612				10,537				10,024				6,578

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		294,829				290,272				300,411				337,386				361,155

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		30,693				26,458				34,779				22,323				25,747

						Grade 40 - Substandard		36,211				31,381				36,887				35,743				34,889

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		30				30				52				52				63

						Grade 60 - Loss		2				-				-				-				-

						  Total		$   771,554				$   767,494				$   808,313				$   643,092				$   674,239





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   3,163				$   5,500				$   2,886				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,332				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		291,303				199,057				201,765				158,286				69,772				214,120				70,829						114,029				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		730,608				772,252				600,176				485,922				461,800				650,708				435,960				ERROR:#REF!		473,861				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		69,711				72,549				70,653				71,229				72,072				71,035				61,834						71,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		9,322				9,322				9,597				9,450				9,804				9,422				10,589						9,626				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		98,765				102,961				81,823				75,831				97,406				87,952				71,231						86,618

						Loans		2,333,577				2,224,490				2,111,507				1,911,601				1,871,618				2,161,726				1,753,013						1,891,609

						Purchased non-covered loans		752,508				788,351				654,397				650,331				659,472				712,022				557,708

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		454,884				323,258				17,308				-				-				201,689				-

						Covered loans		180,493				195,175				246,422				262,693				299,981				206,774				339,417				ERROR:#REF!		281,337				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   4,926,671				$   4,692,915				$   3,999,148				3,630,843				3,545,088				$   4,320,948				$   3,303,467				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,933,062				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,324,999				$   1,300,870				$   1,088,249				$   897,937				$   850,879				$   1,227,682				$   751,874						$   874,407				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,100,972				907,618				745,709				756,795				786,511				877,949				724,461						771,653				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,212,087				1,219,736				981,143				857,346				840,397				1,074,349				805,601				ERROR:#REF!		848,872				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		241,337				239,999				188,767				163,624				156,663				209,206				150,266				ERROR:#REF!		160,144				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		449,158				484,007				388,248				372,463				386,844				425,583				389,174						379,654				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		395,978				387,485				378,137				383,962				401,934				384,761				373,767						392,948				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				-				-				4,023				-				5,479				ERROR:#REF!		2,012				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		4,724,531				4,539,715				3,770,253				3,432,127				3,427,251				4,199,530				3,200,622				ERROR:#REF!		3,429,689				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		-				-				17,275				16,778				35,815				8,444				46,986				ERROR:#REF!		26,297				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		39,000				39,000				41,930				43,871				46,508				40,931				39,850						45,190				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		69,723				69,448				67,180				65,436				65,195				67,962				60,298

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		61,986				44,480				58,722				52,707				47,247				50,988				47,136				ERROR:#REF!		49,977				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		170,709				152,928				185,107				178,792				194,765				168,325				194,270				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   4,895,240				$   4,692,643				$   3,955,360				$   3,610,919				$   3,622,016				$   4,367,855				$   3,394,892				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!













		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   5				$   19				$   5				$   4				$   2				$   33				$   7						$   6				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		262				227				177				124				66				790				237				ERROR:#REF!		190				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,540				4,694				3,747				3,153				3,114				16,134				12,086						6,267				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		618				648				624				633				652				2,523				2,195				ERROR:#REF!		1,285				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		1,040				970				764				692				947				3,466				2,593

						Loans (TE)		27,901				27,258				25,629				22,418				23,294				103,206				87,727						45,712

						Purchased non-covered loans		12,129				11,911				10,328				11,840				12,612				46,208				40,020

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		3,335				2,997				149				-				-				6,481				-

						Covered loans		3,556				3,192				3,385				3,995				4,704				14,128				21,355				ERROR:#REF!		8,699				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   53,386				$   51,916				$   44,808				$   42,859				$   45,391				$   192,969				$   166,220				ERROR:#REF!		88,250				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		2,912				3,037				2,635				3,097				4,280				11,681				12,543



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		463				304				318				376				414				1,461				1,317						790				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		929				877				760				663				768				3,229				2,954				ERROR:#REF!		1,431				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		42				42				37				37				45				158				164				ERROR:#REF!		82				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		594				607				488				513				553				2,202				2,116						1,066				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		659				691				662				691				746				2,703				2,761						1,437				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				-				-				34				0				177				ERROR:#REF!		34				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		2,687				2,521				2,265				2,280				2,560				9,753				9,489				ERROR:#REF!		4,840				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		-				-				16				15				26				31				140				ERROR:#REF!		41				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		328				322				346				366				379				1,362				1,760				ERROR:#REF!		745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		924				914				866				832				887				3,536				3,127						1,719

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		44				39				48				43				41				174				164				ERROR:#REF!		84				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,296				1,275				1,276				1,256				1,333				5,103				5,191				ERROR:#REF!		2,589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   3,983				$   3,796				$   3,541				$   3,536				$   3,893				$   14,856				$   14,680				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   49,403				$   48,120				$   41,267				$   39,323				$   41,498				$   178,113				$   151,540				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,821				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.36%				1.37%				0.36%				0.29%				0.25%				0.60%				0.24%						0.28%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.36%				0.45%				0.35%				0.32%				0.38%				0.37%				0.33%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.47%				2.41%				2.50%				2.63%				2.68%				2.48%				2.77%						2.67%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.52%				3.54%				3.54%				3.60%				3.59%				3.55%				3.55%						3.62%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		4.18%				3.74%				3.75%				3.70%				3.86%				3.94%				3.64%

						Loans		4.74%				4.86%				4.87%				4.76%				4.94%				4.77%				5.00%

						Purchased non-covered loans		6.39%				5.99%				6.33%				7.38%				7.59%				6.49%				7.18%

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		2.91%				3.68%				3.45%				0.00%				0.00%				3.21%				0.00%

						Covered loans		7.82%				6.49%				5.51%				6.17%				6.22%				6.83%				6.29%				ERROR:#REF!		6.24%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.30%				4.39%				4.49%				4.79%				5.08%				4.47%				5.03%				ERROR:#REF!		6.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								0.076%																0.102%

						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.17%				0.13%				0.17%				0.20%				0.21%				0.17%				0.18%						0.21%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.30%				0.29%				0.31%				0.31%				0.36%				0.30%				0.37%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.07%				0.07%				0.08%				0.09%				0.11%				0.08%				0.11%						0.10%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.52%				0.50%				0.50%				0.56%				0.57%				0.52%				0.54%				ERROR:#REF!		0.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.66%				0.71%				0.70%				0.73%				0.74%				0.70%				0.74%				ERROR:#REF!		0.74%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				3.35%				0.00%				3.23%				ERROR:#REF!		3.41%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.23%				0.22%				0.24%				0.27%				0.30%				0.23%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.28%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.00%				0.00%				0.37%				0.36%				0.29%				0.37%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.34%				3.28%				3.31%				3.38%				3.23%				3.33%				4.42%				ERROR:#REF!		3.32%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.26%				5.22%				5.17%				5.16%				5.40%				5.20%				5.19%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.28%				0.35%				0.33%				0.33%				0.34%				0.34%				0.35%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		3.01%				3.31%				2.76%				2.85%				2.72%				3.03%				2.67%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.32%				0.32%				0.36%				0.40%				0.43%				0.34%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		3.98%				4.07%				4.13%				4.39%				4.65%				4.13%				4.60%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		3.98%				4.07%				4.14%				4.39%				4.64%				4.12%				4.59%				ERROR:#REF!		5.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



								3.74%				3.81%				3.87%				4.05%				4.17%



		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   40,847				$   38,437



						Merger and conversion charges		1,807				446				5,712				15				67				7,980				3,940

						Non-recurring credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				11,241				- 0				- 0				11,241				- 0

						Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				188				- 0				(682)

						Tax effect of non-recurring charges		(632)				(156)				(5,934)				(5)				(89)				(6,727)				(1,140)

						Plus: After tax non-recurring charges		1,175				290				11,019				10				(22)				12,494				2,800



						       Operating Net income		15,323				15,917				12,327				9,774				10,558				53,341				41,237



						Operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.47				$   0.49				$   0.38				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   1.66				$   1.57

						Return on average assets		1.12%				1.21%				1.11%				0.97%				1.04%				1.00%				1.18%

						Return on average common tangible equity		14.97%				16.23%				12.83%				10.40%				14.40%				13.42%				16.50%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   53,386				$   51,916				$   44,808				$   42,859				$   45,391				$   192,969				$   166,220

						    Accretion Income		2,912				3,037				2,635				3,097				4,280				11,681				12,543

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   50,474				$   48,879				$   42,173				$   39,762				$   41,111				$   181,288				$   153,677



						Total Interest Expense		$   3,983				$   3,796				$   3,541				$   3,536				$   3,893				$   14,856				$   14,680

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   46,491				$   45,083				$   38,632				$   36,226				$   37,218				$   166,432				$   138,997



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.92%				4.83%				4.86%				5.01%				5.05%				4.90%				5.11%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.74%				3.81%				3.87%				4.05%				4.17%				3.85%				4.21%







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   17,444				$   22,995				$   1,794				$   14,511				$   14,747				$   56,744				$   56,205

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		553				986				2,656				1,069				888				5,264				5,648

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		535				36				436				110				(228)				1,117				(3)

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of covered OREO		610				56				194				20				344				880				527

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,078				991				10,632				3,031				5,175				15,732				12,984

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		58				17				413				156				(6)				644				405

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,834				2,086				14,331				4,386				6,173				23,637				19,561



						Plus: Conversion charges		1,807				446				5,712				15				67				7,980				3,940

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		- 0				(115)				(10)				(12)				- 0				(137)				(138)

						 Gains on sales of bank premises		(267)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(267)				(616)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				188				- 0				(682)



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   21,818				$   25,412				$   21,827				$   18,900				$   21,175				$   87,957				$   78,270



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		1.59%				1.93%				1.96%				1.88%				2.09%				1.62%				1.95%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014



						Total Operating Expenses		53,028				48,396				56,864				40,827				41,733				199,115				150,869

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(535)				(36)				(436)				(110)				228				(1,117)				3

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(610)				(56)				(194)				(20)				(344)				(880)				(527)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(1,078)				(991)				(10,632)				(3,031)				(5,175)				(15,732)				(12,984)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(188)				- 0				(188)

						Conversion expenses		(1,807)				(446)				(5,712)				(15)				(67)				(7,980)				(3,940)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		267				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				267				616

						   Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(188)				- 0				682



						Recurring operating expenses		$   49,265				$   46,867				$   39,890				$   37,651				$   35,999				$   173,673				$   134,531



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Segment Reporting		2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   44,088				$   43,044				$   36,806				$   35,839				$   38,045				$   159,777				$   140,460

						   Provision for loan losses		504				960				2,456				927				737				4,847				4,822

						   Noninterest income		12,739				13,470				9,262				8,780				8,595				44,251				32,337

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		19,225				17,921				15,675				15,362				14,196				68,183				55,101

						      Occupancy		5,356				5,444				4,376				4,144				4,319				19,320				16,097

						      Data Processing		5,759				4,998				3,913				4,011				3,901				18,681				14,436

						      Other expenses		13,853				11,379				24,048				10,356				12,320				59,636				39,175

						         Total noninterest expense		44,193				39,742				48,012				33,873				34,736				165,820				124,809

						Income before income taxes		12,130				15,812				(4,400)				9,819				11,167				33,361				43,166

						   Income Tax		1,436				4,854				(1,682)				3,105				2,914				7,713				12,918

						         Net income		10,694				10,958				(2,718)				6,714				8,253				25,648				30,248

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   10,694				$   10,958				$   (2,718)				$   6,714				$   8,253				$   25,648				$   29,962





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   3,807				$   3,613				$   3,158				$   2,380				$   2,574				$   12,958				$   7,360

						   Provision for loan losses		49				26				200				142				151				417				826

						   Noninterest income		8,302				10,199				9,478				7,883				6,313				35,862				25,614

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		6,011				6,275				5,691				4,654				4,259				22,631				16,173

						      Occupancy		504				398				397				382				373				1,681				1,343

						      Data Processing		286				330				299				245				326				1,160				1,097

						      Other expenses		1,071				702				1,169				968				999				3,910				3,995

						         Total noninterest expense		7,872				7,705				7,556				6,249				5,957				29,382				22,608

						Income before income taxes		4,188				6,081				4,880				3,872				2,779				19,021				9,540

						   Income Tax		1,466				2,128				1,708				1,355				973				6,657				3,339

						         Net income		2,722				3,953				3,172				2,517				1,806				12,364				6,201

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   2,722				$   3,953				$   3,172				$   2,517				$   1,806				$   12,364				$   6,201





						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   2,812				$   2,485				$   1,979				$   1,545				$   1,822				$   8,821				$   5,344

						   Provision for loan losses		49				26				200				142				151				417				826

						   Noninterest income		7,966				9,827				9,095				7,610				6,076				34,498				24,959

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		5,855				6,138				5,592				4,527				4,175				22,112				15,918

						      Occupancy		501				397				396				380				373				1,674				1,342

						      Data Processing		266				308				279				212				315				1,065				1,043

						      Other expenses		1,043				662				1,150				932				828				3,787				3,603

						         Total noninterest expense		7,665				7,505				7,417				6,051				5,691				28,638				21,906

						Income before income taxes		3,064				4,781				3,457				2,962				2,056				14,264				7,571

						   Income Tax		1,072				1,673				1,210				1,037				720				4,992				2,650

						         Net income		1,992				3,108				2,247				1,925				1,336				9,272				4,921

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,992				$   3,108				$   2,247				$   1,925				$   1,336				$   9,272				$   4,921





						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   995				$   1,128				$   1,179				$   835				$   752				$   4,137				$   2,016

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		336				372				383				273				237				1,364				655

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		156				137				99				127				84				519				255

						      Occupancy		3				1				1				2				- 0				7				1

						      Data Processing		20				22				20				33				11				95				54

						      Other expenses		28				40				19				36				171				123				392

						         Total noninterest expense		207				200				139				198				266				744				702

						Income before income taxes		1,124				1,300				1,423				910				723				4,757				1,969

						   Income Tax		393				455				498				319				253				1,665				689

						         Net income		731				845				925				592				470				3,092				1,280

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   731				$   845				$   925				$   592				$   470				$   3,092				$   1,280





						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   723				$   742				$   724				$   613				$   387				$   2,802				$   2,066

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,366				1,309				1,886				912				1,454				5,473				4,885

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		736				738				1,099				616				861				3,189				2,604

						      Occupancy		57				73				36				28				25				194				81

						      Data Processing		1				1				2				4				2				8				18

						      Other expenses		169				137				159				57				152				522				749

						         Total noninterest expense		963				949				1,296				705				1,040				3,913				3,452

						Income before income taxes		1,126				1,102				1,314				820				801				4,362				3,499

						   Income Tax		394				386				460				287				280				1,527				1,225

						         Net income		732				716				854				533				521				2,835				2,274

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   732				$   716				$   854				$   533				$   521				$   2,835				$   2,274





						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   48,618				$   47,399				$   40,688				$   38,832				$   41,006				$   175,537				$   149,886

						   Provision for loan losses		553				986				2,656				1,069				888				5,264				5,648

						   Noninterest income		22,407				24,978				20,626				17,575				16,362				85,586				62,836

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		25,972				24,934				22,465				20,632				19,316				94,003				73,878

						      Occupancy		5,917				5,915				4,809				4,554				4,717				21,195				17,521

						      Data Processing		6,046				5,329				4,214				4,260				4,229				19,849				15,551

						      Other expenses		15,093				12,218				25,376				11,381				13,471				64,068				43,919

						         Total noninterest expense		53,028				48,396				56,864				40,827				41,733				199,115				150,869

						Income before income taxes		17,444				22,995				1,794				14,511				14,747				56,744				56,205

						   Income Tax		3,296				7,368				486				4,747				4,167				15,897				17,482

						         Net income		14,148				15,627				1,308				9,764				10,580				40,847				38,723

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   40,847				$   38,437







3Q15FH

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$92.00				$91.00				$90.00				$92.00				$92.00				$273.00				$273.00

						 		$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				51,195				32,137				42,368				44,900				43,186

				Interest expense				3,796				7,930				3,536				3,894				4,054

						Net interest income		47,399				24,207				38,832				41,006				39,132

				Provision for loan losses				986				7,043				1,069				888				1,669

				Fee income (1)				24,978				6,193				17,575				16,362				17,901

						Total income		71,391				23,357				55,338				56,480				55,364

				Operating expenses (2)				48,377				21,155				40,812				41,666				38,028

						Operating loss before taxes		23,014				2,202				14,526				14,814				17,336

				Income tax expense (benefit)				7,368				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		15,646				1,378				14,724				16,104				17,875

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(19)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		15,627				1,378				14,724				16,104				17,875

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		14,808				580				14,724				16,104				17,875





				Net Income Available to Common Shareholders				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   26,699				$   27,857				ERROR:#REF!		$   22,243				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Net Income Available to Common Shareholders				$   15,639				$   12,320				$   9,774				$   10,624				$   12,021				$   53,373				$   30,374

		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.49				$   0.04				$   0.32				$   0.40				$   0.44				$   0.84				$   1.08				ERROR:#REF!		$   1.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.48				$   0.04				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   0.43				$   0.84				$   1.07		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   1.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted		$   0.48				$   0.38				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   0.44				$   1.67				$   1.16

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.15				$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   15.60				$   15.12				$   15.22				$   13.67				$   13.22				$   15.60				$   13.22				ERROR:#REF!		$   26.95				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   12.31				$   11.81				$   13.01				$   10.99				$   10.68				$   12.31				$   10.68				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		32,195,435				32,184,355				30,442,998				26,771,636				26,773,033				31,614,015				25,705,313				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		32,553,167				32,520,453				30,796,148				27,090,293				27,160,886				31,961,969				26,099,413				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				32,196,117				32,195,089				32,182,143				26,773,863				26,774,402				32,196,117				26,774,402				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   28.75				$   26.87				$   26.55				$   26.48				$   24.04				$   28.75				$   24.04				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   24.97				$   24.73				$   22.75				$   21.95				$   21.00				$   22.75				$   19.73				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   28.75				$   25.29				$   26.39				$   25.64				$   21.95				$   28.75				$   21.95				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		174,900				107,413				105,152				111,473				79,377				129,678				87,019				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.19%				0.12%				0.97%				1.05%				1.17%				0.74%				1.01%				ERROR:#REF!		1.12%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Return on average common equity				12.53%				1.07%				8.76%				11.57%				13.19%				7.21%				10.73%				ERROR:#REF!		12.58%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Return on average TCE				16.08%				12.79%				10.26%				14.61%				17.01%				13.04%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.39%				4.49%				4.79%				5.08%				4.96%				4.54%				5.02%				ERROR:#REF!		6.32%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.32%				0.36%				0.40%				0.43%				0.45%				0.36%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.81%				4.14%				4.39%				4.64%				4.50%				4.18%				4.57%				ERROR:#REF!		5.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		32.33%				31.51%				29.06%				26.50%				28.86%				31.09%				27.70%				ERROR:#REF!		34.86%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				66.87%				92.74%				72.38%				72.75%				67.64%				76.85%				70.25%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				9.63%				9.35%				11.79%				9.07%				8.85%				9.63%				8.85%				ERROR:#REF!		9.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.76%				7.46%				10.26%				7.42%				7.27%				7.76%				7.27%				ERROR:#REF!		7.42%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.76%				7.46%				10.26%				7.42%				7.27%				7.76%				7.27%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.87%				1.89%				1.54%				1.65%				1.58%				1.87%				1.58%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		9.63%				9.35%				11.79%				9.07%				8.85%				9.63%				8.85%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,110				1,122				852				853				867				1,110				867

				Mortgage Division FTE				218				191				170				174				176				218				176

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,328				1,313				1,022				1,027				1,043				1,328				1,043				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   4,699				$   4,640				$   4,874				$   4,733				$   4,613				$   4,699				$   4,613				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,854				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				103				103				73				73				74				103				74				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   43,986				$   43,801				$   47,674				$   47,002				$   45,583				$   43,986				$   45,583				ERROR:#REF!		$   68,623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   45,775				$   39,838				$   38,618				$   41,235				$   39,610				$   124,231				$   109,376				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,694				3,747				3,153				3,114				3,034				11,594				8,972				ERROR:#REF!		6,148				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				480				462				469				483				496				1,411				1,143				ERROR:#REF!		979				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				227				177				124				66				46				528				170				ERROR:#REF!		112				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				19				5				4				2				-				28				5				ERROR:#REF!		2				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		51,195				44,229				42,368				44,900				43,186				137,792				119,666				ERROR:#REF!		88,086				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   2,521				$   2,264				$   2,280				$   2,560				$   2,540				$   7,065				$   6,928				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,100				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,275				1,277				1,256				1,334				1,514				3,808				3,858				ERROR:#REF!		2,848				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		3,796				3,541				3,536				3,894				4,054				10,873				10,786				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						47,399				40,688				38,832				41,006				39,132				126,919				108,880				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.3761%		$18,744.18

																																																																																						$17,040.17

		Provision for loan losses						986				2,656				1,069				888				1,669				4,711				4,760				ERROR:#REF!		2,557				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   46,413				$   38,032				$   37,763				$   40,118				$   37,463				$   122,208				$   104,120				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   10,766				$   7,151				$   6,429				$   6,522				$   6,659				$   24,346				$   18,092				ERROR:#REF!		$   13,181				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538		4,337

				Mortgage banking activity				10,404				9,727				8,083				6,476				7,498				28,214				19,510				ERROR:#REF!		13,974				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208		17,348

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				1,145				829				668				643				690				2,642				2,004				ERROR:#REF!		1,333				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				115				10				12				-				132				137				138				ERROR:#REF!		132				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				0				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,548				2,909				2,383				2,721				2,922				7,840				6,730				ERROR:#REF!		5,643				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		24,978				20,626				17,575				16,362				17,901				63,179				46,474				ERROR:#REF!		34,263				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				24,934				22,465				20,632				19,316				20,226				68,031				54,562				ERROR:#REF!		39,542				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				5,915				4,809				4,554				4,717				4,669				15,278				12,804				ERROR:#REF!		9,386				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				5,626				4,214				4,260				4,229				3,928				14,100				11,322				ERROR:#REF!		8,157				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																								0								3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				1,083				11,240				3,161				5,290				3,186				15,484				8,216						8,476

				Advertising and marketing expenses				667				833				641				847				594				2,141				2,022				ERROR:#REF!		1,441								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,321				630				630				662				698				2,581				1,668						1,360				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				19				5,712				15				67				551				5,746				3,873						618

				Other non-interest expenses				8,831				6,961				6,934				6,605				4,727				22,726				14,669				ERROR:#REF!		11,332				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		48,396				56,864				40,827				41,733				38,579				146,087				109,136				ERROR:#REF!		80,312				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   22,995				$   1,794				$   14,511				$   14,747				$   16,785				$   39,300				$   41,458				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				7,368				486				4,747				4,167				5,122				12,601				13,315				ERROR:#REF!		9,289				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   26,699				$   28,143				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				286						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   26,699				$   27,857				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.48				0.04				0.32				0.39				0.43				0.84				1.07				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



						Operating Efficiency		66.84%				83.43%				72.35%				72.63%				66.68%				73.83%				67.76%

						Operating Efficiency w/o credit costs		65.34%				65.09%				66.75%				63.41%				61.09%				65.68%				62.47%

						Operating Efficiency w/o credit costs or accretion		68.21%				68.02%				70.63%				68.52%				64.44%				68.86%				65.98%



						Non-interest income to average assets		1.91%				1.85%				1.72%				1.63%				1.79%				1.83%				1.69%

						Non-interest expense to average assets		3.53%				3.52%				3.63%				3.56%				3.44%				3.56%				3.47%

						Net Overhead Ratio		1.62%				1.67%				1.91%				1.93%				1.65%				1.72%				1.79%





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   114,396				$   115,413				$   80,142				$   78,036				$   69,421

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				120,925				239,804				126,157				92,323				40,165

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				811,385				862,154				610,330				541,805				529,509

				Other investments				9,322				9,322				8,636				10,275				12,687

				Mortgage loans held for sale				111,807				108,829				73,796				94,759				110,059



				Loans, net of unearned income				2,290,649				2,171,600				1,999,420				1,889,881				1,848,759

				Purchased, non-covered loans (excluding loan pools)				767,494				808,313				643,092				674,239				673,724

				Purchased, non-covered loan pools				410,072				268,984				-				-				-

				Covered loans				191,021				209,598				245,745				271,279				313,589

				Less allowance for loan losses				(22,471)				(21,658)				(21,852)				(21,157)				(22,212)

						Loans, net		3,636,765				3,436,837				2,866,405				2,814,242				2,813,860



				Other real estate owned				20,730				22,567				32,339				33,160				35,320

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				11,538				13,112				13,818				15,585				13,660

				Covered other real estate owned				12,203				12,626				16,089				19,907				28,883

						Total other real estate owned		44,471				48,305				62,246				68,652				77,863



				Premises and equipment, net				124,756				124,916				98,292				97,251				98,752

				Goodwill				87,701				87,367				63,547				63,547				58,879

				Other intangibles, net				18,218				19,189				7,591				8,221				9,114

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				4,506				14,957				23,312				31,351				38,233

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				59,894				59,552				59,212				58,867				58,217

				Other assets				72,154				79,089				73,238				77,748				82,649

						Total assets		$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077				$   3,999,408



		Liabilities

				Deposits:				28.16%				28.38%				27.79%				24.46%				24.21%

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,275,800				$   1,280,174				$   967,015				$   839,377				$   816,517

						Interest-bearing		3,254,723				3,231,373				2,513,216				2,591,772				2,556,602

				Total deposits				4,530,523				4,511,547				3,480,231				3,431,149				3,373,119

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		51,506				75,066				55,520				73,310				32,351

				Other borrowings				39,000				39,000				43,851				78,881				147,409

				Other liabilities				23,371				24,026				17,952				22,384				27,615

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				69,600				69,325				65,567				65,325				65,084

						Total liabilities		4,714,000				4,718,964				3,663,121				3,671,049				3,645,578





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						33,610				33,609				33,593				28,159				28,158

		  Capital surplus						336,599				336,212				335,578				225,015				224,142

		  Retained earnings						140,282				126,265				126,566				118,412				109,170

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						4,197				3,072				6,353				6,098				3,974

		  Less treasury stock						(12,388)				(12,388)				(12,307)				(11,656)				(11,614)

						Total stockholders' equity		502,300				486,770				489,783				366,028				353,830

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077				$   3,999,408





		Other Data

		Earning Assets						4,293,281				4,400,298				3,698,540				3,564,286				3,515,805				4,130,706

		Intangible Assets						105,919				106,556				71,138				71,768				67,993				94,538

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						3,414,829				3,414,764				2,678,154				2,809,288				2,801,446				3,169,249

		Average Assets						5,213,275				4,464,558				4,079,750				4,011,128				3,969,893				4,585,861

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						494,957				491,967				452,132				362,659				350,733				479,685



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   22,254				$   21,157				$   22,377				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss (2)				1,050				1,800				1,100				650				1,573				3,950				4,071				ERROR:#REF!		2,223				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		719				2,452				855				2,071				1,975				4,026				5,554				3,922		4,046				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		482				458				450				366				360				1,390				1,318				ERROR:#REF!		726				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				237				1,994				405				1,705				1,615				2,636				4,236				ERROR:#REF!		3,320				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   22,471				$   22,212				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.98%				1.00%				1.09%				1.12%				1.20%				0.98%				1.20%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				109.31%				104.43%				104.85%				97.37%				97.38%				109.31%				97.38%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   135				$   410				$   392				$   468				$   191				$   937				$   1,099				ERROR:#REF!		$   659				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				234				464				268				368				406				966				1,339				1,008		774				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				184				1,162				12				1,033				953				1,358				2,255				ERROR:#REF!		1,986				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				105				263				97				74				296				465				518				ERROR:#REF!		370				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				61				153				86				128				129				300				343				ERROR:#REF!		257				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		719				2,452				855				2,071				1,975				4,026				5,554				ERROR:#REF!		4,046				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				117				115				285				91				47				517				230				ERROR:#REF!		138				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				54				27				57				71				52				138				183				ERROR:#REF!		123				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				272				17				15				91				31				304				183				ERROR:#REF!		122				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				6				277				31				49				96				314				300				ERROR:#REF!		145				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				33				22				62				64				134				117				422				ERROR:#REF!		198				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		482				458				450				366				360				1,390				1,318		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		726				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   237				$   1,994				$   405				$   1,705				$   1,615				$   2,636				$   4,236				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,320				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						20,558				20,740				20,841				21,728				22,810				20,558				22,810

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						11,374				17,444				17,308				18,249				17,007				11,374				17,007

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						20,730				22,567				32,339				33,160				35,320				20,730				35,320				ERROR:#REF!		33,160				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						11,538				13,112				13,818				15,585				13,660				11,538				13,660

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				-				1				-				- 0				- 0						1				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						64,200				73,863				84,306				88,723				88,797				64,200				88,797				ERROR:#REF!		33,161				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						1.23%				1.42%				2.03%				2.20%				2.22%				1.23%				2.22%				ERROR:#REF!		1.72%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.04%				0.37%				0.08%				0.36%				0.35%				0.15%				0.31%				ERROR:#REF!		2.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.

		(2) During 2014 and 2015, the Company recorded provision for loan loss expense to account for losses where the initial estimate of cash flows was found to be excessive on loans

		      acquired in FDIC assisted acquisitions.  These amounts are excluded from the calculation above but reflected in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

						Loans by Type		2015				2015				2015				2014				2014

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   427,747				$   373,202				$   334,917				$   319,654				$   334,783

						Real estate - construction & development		220,798				205,019				178,568				161,507				154,315

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,067,828				1,010,195				947,274				907,524				882,160

						Real estate - residential		532,285				537,201				496,043				456,106				436,515

						Consumer installment		31,299				30,080				29,113				30,782				31,403

						Other		10,692				15,903				13,505				14,308				9,583

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881				$   1,848,759



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   42,350				$   45,337				$   36,258				$   38,041				$   38,077

						Real estate - construction & development		71,109				75,302				53,668				58,362				60,262

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		385,032				404,588				291,760				306,706				296,790

						Real estate - residential		263,312				276,798				257,216				266,342				273,347

						Consumer installment		5,691				6,288				4,190				4,788				5,248

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   767,494				$   808,313				$   643,092				$   674,239				$   673,724



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		410,072				268,984				-				-				-

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased non-covered loan pools		$   410,072				$   268,984				$   -				$   -				$   -



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   13,349				$   17,666				$   20,905				$   21,467				$   22,545

						Real estate - construction & development		14,266				15,002				19,519				23,447				27,756

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		103,399				111,772				130,290				147,627				180,566

						Real estate - residential		59,835				64,982				74,847				78,520				82,445

						Consumer installment		172				176				184				218				277

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   191,021				$   209,598				$   245,745				$   271,279				$   313,589



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   483,446				$   436,205				$   392,080				$   379,162				$   395,405

						Real estate - construction & development		306,173				295,323				251,755				243,316				242,333

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,556,259				1,526,555				1,369,324				1,361,857				1,359,516

						Real estate - residential		1,265,504				1,147,965				828,106				800,968				792,307

						Consumer installment		37,162				36,544				33,487				35,788				36,928

						Other		10,692				15,903				13,505				14,308				9,583

						    Total Loans		$   3,659,236				$   3,458,495				$   2,888,257				$   2,835,399				$   2,836,072







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   238				$   278				$   277				$   290				$   257

						Real estate - construction & development		838				821				789				679				1,917

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		5,719				6,617				7,309				6,477				7,080

						Real estate - residential		5,209				4,702				4,513				5,258				7,973

						Consumer installment		71				49				47				55				34

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   12,075				$   12,467				$   12,935				$   12,759				$   17,261



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   68				$   29				$   17				$   13				$   507

						Real estate - construction & development		30				57				90				228				196

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		942				598				64				724				1,672

						Real estate - residential		759				783				736				1,485				759

						Consumer installment		64				82				90				73				93

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   1,863				$   1,549				$   997				$   2,523				$   3,227



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   13,938				$   14,016				$   13,932				$   15,282				$   20,488





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   231,281				$   181,933				$   157,462				$   128,577				$   121,486

						Grade 15 - Good credit		234,185				243,070				205,929				217,804				222,714

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,148,024				1,104,747				1,012,733				947,948				908,054

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		26,477				27,400				28,643				29,205				28,826

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		579,642				544,664				513,009				488,187				484,200

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		22,190				25,020				25,461				25,983				31,750

						Grade 40 - Substandard		48,848				44,766				56,179				52,176				51,640

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		2				-				4				1				88

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				1

						  Total		$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881				$   1,848,759



		The following table presents the purchased, non-covered loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   9,801				$   10,123				$   7,444				$   7,394				$   3,965

						Grade 15 - Good credit		50,906				53,220				23,640				29,727				35,461

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		348,034				362,304				206,480				208,686				180,702

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		10,612				10,537				10,024				6,578				1,216

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		290,272				300,411				337,386				361,155				399,729

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		26,458				34,779				22,323				25,747				20,048

						Grade 40 - Substandard		31,381				36,887				35,743				34,889				32,565

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		30				52				52				63				38

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				-

						  Total		$   767,494				$   808,313				$   643,092				$   674,239				$   673,724





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   3,163				$   500				$   5,500				$   2,793				ERROR:#REF!		$   1,832				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		199,057				201,765				158,286				69,772				63,355				188,110				71,185						66,564				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		772,252				600,176				485,922				461,800				451,563				620,500				427,252				ERROR:#REF!		456,682				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		72,549				70,653				71,229				72,072				74,176				71,481				58,384						73,124				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		9,322				9,597				9,450				9,804				8,209				9,456				8,100						9,006				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		102,961				81,823				75,831				97,406				83,751				86,387				62,506						90,578

						Loans		2,193,364				2,111,507				1,911,601				1,871,618				1,795,059				2,062,648				1,697,559						1,833,338

						Purchased non-covered loans		788,351				654,397				650,331				659,472				688,452				702,117				538,802

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		323,258				17,308				-				-				-				116,363				-

						Covered loans		226,301				246,422				262,693				299,981				324,498				250,979				352,707				ERROR:#REF!		312,240				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   4,692,915				$   3,999,148				3,630,843				3,545,088				3,489,563				$   4,113,541				$   3,219,288				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,843,362				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,486,879				$   1,088,249				$   897,937				$   850,879				$   807,416				$   1,194,887				$   718,505						$   829,147				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		883,121				745,709				756,795				786,511				743,352				790,210				703,551						764,932				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,078,143				981,143				857,346				840,397				861,197				953,782				793,875				ERROR:#REF!		850,797				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		220,080				188,767				163,624				156,663				155,559				187,982				148,111				ERROR:#REF!		156,111				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		484,007				388,248				372,463				386,844				439,150				417,638				389,959						412,997				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		387,485				378,137				383,962				401,934				370,166				380,980				364,274						386,050				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				-				4,023				5,970				-				5,970				ERROR:#REF!		4,997				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		4,539,715				3,770,253				3,432,127				3,427,251				3,382,810				3,925,479				3,124,245				ERROR:#REF!		3,405,031				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		-				17,275				16,778				35,815				55,435				11,289				50,751				ERROR:#REF!		45,625				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		39,000				41,930				43,871				46,508				47,346				41,582				37,607						46,927				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		69,448				67,180				65,436				65,195				64,953				67,369				58,647

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		44,480				58,722				52,707				47,247				44,316				47,282				47,099				ERROR:#REF!		45,782				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		152,928				185,107				178,792				194,765				212,050				167,522				194,104				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   4,692,643				$   3,955,360				$   3,610,919				$   3,622,016				$   3,594,860				$   4,093,001				$   3,318,349				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!













		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   19				$   5				$   4				$   2				$   -				$   28				$   5						$   2				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		227				177				124				66				47				528				171				ERROR:#REF!		113				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,694				3,747				3,153				3,114				3,034				11,594				8,972						6,148				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		648				624				633				652				670				1,905				1,543				ERROR:#REF!		1,322				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		970				764				692				947				787				2,426				1,646

						Loans (TE)		27,258				25,629				22,418				23,294				21,790				75,305				64,433						45,084

						Purchased non-covered loans		11,911				10,328				11,840				12,612				12,610				34,079				27,408

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		2,997				149				-				-				-				3,146				-

						Covered loans		3,192				3,385				3,995				4,704				4,726				10,572				16,651				ERROR:#REF!		9,430				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   51,916				$   44,808				$   42,859				$   45,391				$   43,663				$   139,583				$   120,829				ERROR:#REF!		89,054				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		3,037				2,635				3,097				4,280				2,964				8,769				8,263



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		304				318				376				414				324				998				903						738				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		877				760				663				768				783				2,300				2,186				ERROR:#REF!		1,551				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		42				37				37				45				42				116				119				ERROR:#REF!		87				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		607				488				513				553				596				1,608				1,563						1,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		691				662				691				746				749				2,044				2,015						1,495				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				-				34				47				-				143				ERROR:#REF!		81				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		2,521				2,265				2,280				2,560				2,541				7,066				6,929				ERROR:#REF!		5,101				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		-				16				15				26				51				31				114				ERROR:#REF!		77				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		322				346				366				379				558				1,034				1,381				ERROR:#REF!		937				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		914				866				832				887				866				2,612				2,240						1,753

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		39				48				43				41				39				130				123				ERROR:#REF!		80				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,275				1,276				1,256				1,333				1,514				3,807				3,858				ERROR:#REF!		2,847				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   3,796				$   3,541				$   3,536				$   3,893				$   4,055				$   10,873				$   10,787				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,948				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   48,120				$   41,267				$   39,323				$   41,498				$   39,608				$   128,710				$   110,042				ERROR:#REF!		$   81,106				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		1.37%				0.36%				0.29%				0.25%				0.00%				0.68%				0.24%						0.22%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.45%				0.35%				0.32%				0.38%				0.29%				0.38%				0.32%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.41%				2.50%				2.63%				2.68%				2.67%				2.50%				2.81%						2.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.54%				3.54%				3.60%				3.59%				3.58%				3.56%				3.53%						3.65%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.74%				3.75%				3.70%				3.86%				3.73%				3.75%				3.52%

						Loans		4.93%				4.87%				4.76%				4.94%				4.82%				4.88%				5.07%

						Purchased non-covered loans		5.99%				6.33%				7.38%				7.59%				7.27%				6.49%				6.80%

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		3.68%				3.45%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				3.61%				0.00%

						Covered loans		5.60%				5.51%				6.17%				6.22%				5.78%				5.63%				6.31%				ERROR:#REF!		6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.39%				4.49%				4.79%				5.08%				4.96%				4.54%				5.02%				ERROR:#REF!		6.32%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.14%				0.17%				0.20%				0.21%				0.17%				0.17%				0.17%						0.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.32%				0.31%				0.31%				0.36%				0.36%				0.32%				0.37%						0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.08%				0.08%				0.09%				0.11%				0.11%				0.08%				0.11%						0.11%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.50%				0.50%				0.56%				0.57%				0.54%				0.51%				0.54%				ERROR:#REF!		0.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.71%				0.70%				0.73%				0.74%				0.80%				0.72%				0.74%				ERROR:#REF!		0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				3.35%				3.12%				0.00%				3.20%				ERROR:#REF!		3.27%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.22%				0.24%				0.27%				0.30%				0.30%				0.24%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.30%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.00%				0.37%				0.36%				0.29%				0.36%				0.37%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.28%				3.31%				3.38%				3.23%				4.68%				3.32%				4.91%				ERROR:#REF!		4.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.22%				5.17%				5.16%				5.40%				5.29%				5.18%				5.11%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.35%				0.33%				0.33%				0.34%				0.35%				0.37%				0.35%						0.35%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		3.31%				2.76%				2.85%				2.72%				2.83%				3.04%				2.66%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.32%				0.36%				0.40%				0.43%				0.45%				0.36%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		4.07%				4.13%				4.39%				4.65%				4.52%				4.18%				4.58%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		3.81%				4.14%				4.39%				4.64%				4.50%				4.18%				4.57%				ERROR:#REF!		5.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   26,699				$   27,857



						Merger and conversion charges		19				5,712				15				67				551				5,746				3,873

						Non-recurring credit resolution related expenses		- 0				11,241				- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241				- 0

						Tax effect of non-recurring charges		(7)				(5,934)				(5)				(23)				(193)				(5,945)				(1,356)

						Plus: After tax non-recurring charges		12				11,019				10				44				358				11,042				2,517



						       Operating Net income		15,639				12,327				9,774				10,624				12,021				37,741				30,374



						Operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.48				$   0.38				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   0.44				$   1.18				$   1.16

						Return on average assets		1.19%				1.11%				0.97%				1.05%				1.20%				1.04%				1.16%

						Return on average common tangible equity		15.95%				12.83%				10.40%				14.49%				16.87%				12.65%				16.25%



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   51,916				$   44,808				$   42,859				$   45,391				$   43,663				$   139,583				$   120,829

						    Accretion Income		3,037				2,635				3,097				4,280				2,964				8,769				8,263

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   48,879				$   42,173				$   39,762				$   41,111				$   40,699				$   130,814				$   112,566



						Total Interest Expense		$   3,796				$   3,541				$   3,536				$   3,893				$   4,055				$   10,873				$   10,787

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   45,083				$   38,632				$   36,226				$   37,218				$   36,644				$   119,941				$   101,779



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.83%				4.86%				5.01%				5.05%				5.07%				4.90%				5.14%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.81%				3.87%				4.05%				4.17%				4.17%				3.90%				4.23%







								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   22,995				$   1,794				$   14,511				$   14,747				$   16,785				$   39,300				$   41,458

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		986				2,656				1,069				888				1,669				4,711				4,760

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		36				436				110				(228)				(3)				582				228

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		56				194				20				344				(184)				270				183

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		991				10,632				3,031				5,175				3,373				14,654				7,809

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		17				413				156				(6)				94				586				411

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,086				14,331				4,386				6,173				4,949				20,803				13,391



						Plus: Cconversion charges		19				5,712				15				67				551				5,746				3,873

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		(115)				(10)				(12)				- 0				(132)				(137)				(138)

						 Gains on sales of bank premises		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(616)				- 0				(616)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				188				- 0				- 0				(870)



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   24,985				$   21,827				$   18,900				$   21,175				$   21,537				$   65,712				$   57,098



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		1.90%				1.96%				1.88%				2.09%				2.15%				1.69%				1.92%



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Total Operating Expenses		48,396				56,864				40,827				41,733				38,579				146,087				109,136

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(36)				(436)				(110)				228				3				(582)				(225)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(56)				(194)				(20)				(344)				184				(270)				(183)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(991)				(10,632)				(3,031)				(5,175)				(3,373)				(14,654)				(7,809)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				(188)				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Conversion expenses		(19)				(5,712)				(15)				(67)				(551)				(5,746)				(3,873)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				616				- 0				616



						Recurring operating expenses		$   47,294				$   39,890				$   37,651				$   36,187				$   35,458				$   124,835				$   97,662



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Segment Reporting		2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   43,044				$   36,806				$   35,839				$   38,045				$   36,142				$   115,689				$   102,415

						   Provision for loan losses		960				2,456				927				737				994				4,343				4,085

						   Noninterest income		13,470				9,262				8,780				8,595				8,932				31,512				23,742

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		17,921				15,675				15,362				14,196				14,819				48,958				40,905

						      Occupancy		5,444				4,376				4,144				4,319				4,277				13,964				11,778

						      Data Processing		5,295				3,913				4,011				3,901				3,619				13,219				10,535

						      Other expenses		11,082				24,048				10,356				12,320				8,722				45,486				26,855

						         Total noninterest expense		39,742				48,012				33,873				34,736				31,437				121,627				90,073

						Income before income taxes		15,812				(4,400)				9,819				11,167				12,643				21,231				31,999

						   Income Tax		4,854				(1,682)				3,105				2,914				3,672				6,277				10,004

						         Net income		10,958				(2,718)				6,714				8,253				8,971				14,954				21,995

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   10,958				$   (2,718)				$   6,714				$   8,253				$   8,971				$   14,954				$   21,709





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   3,613				$   3,158				$   2,380				$   2,574				$   2,347				$   9,151				$   4,786

						   Provision for loan losses		26				200				142				151				675				368				675

						   Noninterest income		10,199				9,478				7,883				6,313				7,135				27,560				19,301

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		6,275				5,691				4,654				4,259				4,409				16,620				11,914

						      Occupancy		398				397				382				373				368				1,177				970

						      Data Processing		330				299				245				326				306				874				771

						      Other expenses		702				1,169				968				999				869				2,839				2,996

						         Total noninterest expense		7,705				7,556				6,249				5,957				5,952				21,510				16,651

						Income before income taxes		6,081				4,880				3,872				2,779				2,855				14,833				6,761

						   Income Tax		2,128				1,708				1,355				973				999				5,192				2,366

						         Net income		3,953				3,172				2,517				1,806				1,856				9,641				4,395

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,953				$   3,172				$   2,517				$   1,806				$   1,856				$   9,641				$   4,395





						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   2,485				$   1,979				$   1,545				$   1,822				$   1,636				$   6,009				$   3,522

						   Provision for loan losses		26				200				142				151				675				368				675

						   Noninterest income		9,827				9,095				7,610				6,076				6,967				26,532				18,883

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		6,138				5,592				4,527				4,175				4,340				16,257				11,743

						      Occupancy		397				396				380				373				368				1,173				969

						      Data Processing		308				279				212				315				285				799				728

						      Other expenses		662				1,150				932				828				735				2,744				2,764

						         Total noninterest expense		7,505				7,417				6,051				5,691				5,728				20,973				16,204

						Income before income taxes		4,781				3,457				2,962				2,056				2,200				11,200				5,526

						   Income Tax		1,673				1,210				1,037				720				770				3,920				1,934

						         Net income		3,108				2,247				1,925				1,336				1,430				7,280				3,592

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,108				$   2,247				$   1,925				$   1,336				$   1,430				$   7,280				$   3,592





						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   1,128				$   1,179				$   835				$   752				$   711				$   3,142				$   1,264

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		372				383				273				237				168				1,028				418

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		137				99				127				84				69				363				171

						      Occupancy		1				1				2				- 0				- 0				4				1

						      Data Processing		22				20				33				11				21				75				43

						      Other expenses		40				19				36				171				134				95				232

						         Total noninterest expense		200				139				198				266				224				537				447

						Income before income taxes		1,300				1,423				910				723				655				3,633				1,235

						   Income Tax		455				498				319				253				229				1,272				432

						         Net income		845				925				592				470				426				2,361				803

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   845				$   925				$   592				$   470				$   426				$   2,361				$   803





						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   742				$   724				$   613				$   387				$   643				$   2,079				$   1,679

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,309				1,886				912				1,454				1,834				4,107				3,431

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		738				1,099				616				861				998				2,453				1,743

						      Occupancy		73				36				28				25				24				137				56

						      Data Processing		1				2				4				2				3				7				16

						      Other expenses		137				159				57				152				165				353				597

						         Total noninterest expense		949				1,296				705				1,040				1,190				2,950				2,412

						Income before income taxes		1,102				1,314				820				801				1,287				3,236				2,698

						   Income Tax		386				460				287				280				450				1,133				944

						         Net income		716				854				533				521				837				2,103				1,754

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   716				$   854				$   533				$   521				$   837				$   2,103				$   1,754





						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   47,399				$   40,688				$   38,832				$   41,006				$   39,132				$   126,919				$   108,880

						   Provision for loan losses		986				2,656				1,069				888				1,669				4,711				4,760

						   Noninterest income		24,978				20,626				17,575				16,362				17,901				63,179				46,474

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		24,934				22,465				20,632				19,316				20,226				68,031				54,562

						      Occupancy		5,915				4,809				4,554				4,717				4,669				15,278				12,804

						      Data Processing		5,626				4,214				4,260				4,229				3,928				14,100				11,322

						      Other expenses		11,921				25,376				11,381				13,471				9,756				48,678				30,448

						         Total noninterest expense		48,396				56,864				40,827				41,733				38,579				105,260				109,136

						Income before income taxes		22,995				1,794				14,511				14,747				16,785				80,127				41,458

						   Income Tax		7,368				486				4,747				4,167				5,122				12,601				13,315

						         Net income		15,627				1,308				9,764				10,580				11,663				67,526				28,143

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   67,526				$   27,857

								30.07%

								129032.26%

								$4.39





2Q15FH

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$91.00				$90.00				$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$181.00				$181.00

						 		$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				44,229				32,137				44,900				43,186				38,607

				Interest expense				3,541				7,930				3,894				4,054				3,343

						Net interest income		40,688				24,207				41,006				39,132				35,264

				Provision for loan losses				2,656				7,043				888				1,669				1,365

				Fee income (1)				20,626				6,193				16,362				17,901				15,819

						Total income		58,658				23,357				56,480				55,364				49,718

				Operating expenses (2)				51,152				21,155				41,666				38,028				34,446

						Operating loss before taxes		7,506				2,202				14,814				17,336				15,272

				Income tax expense (benefit)				486				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		7,020				1,378				15,012				18,626				15,811

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(5,712)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		1,308				1,378				15,012				18,626				15,811

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		489				580				15,012				18,626				15,811





				Net Income Available to Common Shareholders				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   11,072				$   16,194				ERROR:#REF!		$   19,793				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA						$11.56				5.15%

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.04				$   0.32				$   0.40				$   0.44				$   0.32				$   0.35				$   0.64				ERROR:#REF!		$   1.46				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.04				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   0.43				$   0.32				$   0.35				$   0.63		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   1.46				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   - 0				$   0.10				$   0.05				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.05				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   15.12				$   15.22				$   13.67				$   13.22				$   12.83				$   15.12				$   12.83				ERROR:#REF!		$   26.05				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   11.81				$   13.01				$   10.99				$   10.68				$   10.26				$   11.81				$   10.26				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		32,184,355				30,442,998				26,771,636				26,773,033				25,180,665				31,318,487				25,162,604				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		32,520,453				30,796,148				27,090,293				27,160,886				25,633,130				31,652,557				25,615,069				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				32,195,089				32,182,143				26,773,863				26,774,402				26,771,821				32,195,089				26,771,821				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   26.87				$   26.55				$   26.48				$   24.04				$   23.90				$   26.87				$   24.00				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   24.73				$   22.75				$   21.95				$   21.00				$   19.73				$   22.75				$   19.73				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   25.29				$   26.39				$   25.64				$   21.95				$   21.56				$   25.29				$   21.56				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		107,413				105,152				111,473				79,377				79,038				106,301				90,963				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

								0.92%				1.04%				$0.02

		PERFORMANCE RATIOS						$0.04				$0.02				1.15%												1.25%				0.09%

				Return on average assets				0.12%				0.97%				1.05%				1.17%				0.93%				0.52%				0.95%				ERROR:#REF!		1.07%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.10%				1.16%				1.40%				1.42%				1.36%				1.13%				1.25%

				Return on average common equity				1.07%				8.76%				11.57%				13.19%				10.53%				4.54%				10.73%				ERROR:#REF!		12.09%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTCE				14.81%				12.42%				19.34%				19.94%				19.66%				13.62%				16.88%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.49%				4.79%				5.08%				4.96%				5.08%				4.63%				5.05%				ERROR:#REF!		6.12%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.36%				0.40%				0.43%				0.45%				0.42%				0.38%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				4.14%				4.39%				4.64%				4.50%				4.65%				4.26%				4.61%				ERROR:#REF!		5.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				NIM without accretion				3.88%				4.05%				4.16%				4.17%				4.32%				3.96%				4.27%

				Margin Effect of Accretion				0.26%				0.34%				0.48%				0.34%				0.33%				0.30%				0.34%

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		31.51%				29.06%				26.50%				28.86%				28.87%				30.33%				27.02%				ERROR:#REF!		34.94%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				92.74%				72.38%				72.75%				67.64%				73.05%				82.99%				71.76%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency (ex credit & merger costs)				65.09%				66.75%				63.41%				61.09%				61.87%				65.89%				63.27%





		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				9.35%				11.79%				9.07%				8.85%				8.64%				9.35%				8.64%				ERROR:#REF!		8.85%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.46%				10.26%				7.42%				7.27%				7.04%				7.46%				7.04%				ERROR:#REF!		7.27%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.46%				10.26%				7.42%				7.27%				7.04%				7.46%				7.04%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.89%				1.54%				1.65%				1.58%				1.61%				1.89%				1.61%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		9.35%				11.79%				9.07%				8.85%				8.64%				9.35%				8.64%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,122				852				853				867				888				1,122				888

				Mortgage Division FTE				191				170				174				176				175				191				175

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,313				1,022				1,027				1,043				1,063				1,313				1,063				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   4,640				$   4,874				$   4,733				$   4,613				$   4,474				$   4,640				$   4,474				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,790				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				103				73				73				74				74				103				74				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   43,801				$   47,674				$   47,002				$   45,583				$   45,798				$   43,801				$   45,798				ERROR:#REF!		$   67,462				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   39,838				$   38,618				$   41,235				$   39,610				$   35,297				$   78,456				$   69,766				ERROR:#REF!		$   74,907				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				3,747				3,153				3,114				3,034				2,953				6,900				5,938				ERROR:#REF!		5,987				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				462				469				483				496				312				931				647				ERROR:#REF!		808				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				177				124				66				46				45				301				124				ERROR:#REF!		91				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				5				4				2				-				-				9				5				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		44,229				42,368				44,900				43,186				38,607				86,597				76,480				ERROR:#REF!		81,793				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   2,264				$   2,280				$   2,560				$   2,540				$   2,205				$   4,544				$   4,388				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,277				1,256				1,334				1,514				1,138				2,533				2,344				ERROR:#REF!		2,652				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		3,541				3,536				3,894				4,054				3,343				7,077				6,732				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$56,864.00		$5,712.00		$630.00		$11,240.00



		Net interest income						40,688				38,832				41,006				39,132				35,264				79,520				69,748				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						2,656				1,069				888				1,669				1,365				3,725				3,091				ERROR:#REF!		3,034				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   38,032				$   37,763				$   40,118				$   37,463				$   33,899				$   75,795				$   66,657				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

																																																																																						$58,679.00

		Noninterest income																																																																																				$72,000.00

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   7,151				$   6,429				$   6,522				$   6,659				$   5,847				$   13,580				$   11,433				ERROR:#REF!		$   12,506				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538				9,821.00

				Mortgage banking activity				9,727				8,083				6,476				7,498				6,944				17,810				12,012				ERROR:#REF!		14,442				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208				327,367		3.00%

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				829				668				643				690				662				1,497				1,314				ERROR:#REF!		1,352				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																				311,778		3.15%

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				10				12				-				132				-				22				6				ERROR:#REF!		132				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!				302,185		3.25%

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,909				2,383				2,721				2,922				2,366				5,292				3,808				ERROR:#REF!		5,288				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824				293,164		3.35%

						Total noninterest income		20,626				17,575				16,362				17,901				15,819				38,201				28,573				ERROR:#REF!		33,720				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!				284,667		3.45%

																																																																																						280,600		3.50%

		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				22,465				20,632				19,316				20,226				16,942				43,097				34,336				ERROR:#REF!		37,168				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				4,809				4,554				4,717				4,669				4,071				9,363				8,135				ERROR:#REF!		8,740				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				4,214				4,260				4,229				3,928				3,940				8,474				7,394				ERROR:#REF!		7,868				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																																3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				11,240				3,161				5,290				3,186				2,840				14,401				5,030						6,026

				Advertising and marketing expenses				833				641				847				594				718				1,474				1,428				ERROR:#REF!		1,312								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				630				630				662				698				437				1,260				970						1,135				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				5,712				15				67				551				2,872				5,727				3,322						3,423

				Other non-interest expenses				6,961				6,934				6,605				4,727				5,498				13,895				9,942				ERROR:#REF!		10,225				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		56,864				40,827				41,733				38,579				37,318				97,691				70,557				ERROR:#REF!		75,897				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   1,794				$   14,511				$   14,747				$   16,785				$   12,400				$   16,305				$   24,673				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				486				4,747				4,167				5,122				4,270				5,233				8,193				ERROR:#REF!		9,392				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   11,072				$   16,480				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				286						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   11,072				$   16,194				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.04				0.32				0.39				0.43				0.32				0.35				0.63				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.																												$440.00

																																$0.0172

						Accretion income		2,635				3,097				4,280				2,931				2,539				5,732				5,218

















		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																								1.27%

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				0.1115				$0.45

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014								$6,500.00

								$73,247.83				$39,912.00				$4,000.00				$2,500.00				$26,835.83				$18,114.18				$72,456.73

		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET						4,678,604				3,707,176																72,456.73				1.39%

								$189,056.74				3.25%				3.82%				59.95%								$2.23

		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   115,413				$   80,142				$   78,036				$   69,421				$   80,986

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				239,804				126,157				92,323				40,165				44,800

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				862,154				610,330				541,805				529,509				535,630

				Other investments				9,322				8,636				10,275				12,687				10,971

				Mortgage loans held for sale				108,829				73,796				94,759				110,059				81,491



				Loans, net of unearned income				2,171,600				1,999,420				1,889,881				1,848,759				1,770,059				172,180

				Purchased, non-covered loans				1,077,297				643,092				674,239				673,724				702,131				434,205

				Covered loans				209,598				245,745				271,279				313,589				331,250				($269,000.00)

				Less allowance for loan losses				(21,658)				(21,852)				(21,157)				(22,212)				(22,254)				($195,818.00)

						Loans, net		3,436,837				2,866,405				2,814,242				2,813,860				2,781,186				($16,500.00)				($47,113.00)

																												125,067

				Other real estate owned				22,567				32,339				33,160				35,320				35,373				0.1540

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				13,112				13,818				15,585				13,660				16,598

				Covered other real estate owned				12,626				16,089				19,907				28,883				38,426

						Total other real estate owned		48,305				62,246				68,652				77,863				90,397



				Premises and equipment, net				124,916				98,292				97,251				98,752				99,495

				Goodwill				87,367				63,547				63,547				58,879				58,903

				Other intangibles, net				19,189				7,591				8,221				9,114				9,812

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				14,957				23,312				31,351				38,233				49,180				232

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				59,552				59,212				58,867				58,217				57,864				8.85

				Other assets				79,089				73,238				77,748				82,649				72,420				20.74

						Total assets		$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077				$   3,999,408				$   3,973,135



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,280,174				$   967,015				$   839,377				$   816,517				$   790,798								$17,500.00																																																				$300,000.00

						Interest-bearing		3,231,373				2,513,216				2,591,772				2,556,602				2,598,237								$19,000.00

				Total deposits				4,511,547				3,480,231				3,431,149				3,373,119				3,389,035								$4,750.00

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		75,066				55,520				73,310				32,351				51,109

				Other borrowings				39,000				43,851				78,881				147,409				100,293

				Other liabilities				24,026				17,952				22,384				27,615				24,457

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				69,325				65,567				65,325				65,084				64,842

						Total liabilities		4,718,964				3,663,121				3,671,049				3,645,578				3,629,736





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						33,609				33,593				28,159				28,158				28,155

		  Capital surplus						336,212				335,578				225,015				224,142				222,550

		  Retained earnings						126,265				126,566				118,412				109,170				100,185								150000/12500

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						3,072				6,353				6,098				3,974				4,123								$12.00

		  Less treasury stock						(12,388)				(12,307)				(11,656)				(11,614)				(11,614)

						Total stockholders' equity		486,770				489,783				366,028				353,830				343,399

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077				$   3,999,408				$   3,973,135





		Other Data

		Earning Assets						4,669,282				3,698,540				3,564,286				3,515,805				3,465,361

		Intangible Assets						106,556				71,138				71,768				67,993				68,715

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						3,414,764				2,678,154				2,809,288				2,801,446				2,814,481

		Average Assets						4,464,558				4,079,750				4,011,128				3,969,893				3,494,466

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						491,967				452,132				362,659				350,733				309,696



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   22,254				$   22,744				$   21,157				$   22,377				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss (2)				1,800				1,100				650				1,573				997				2,900				2,498				ERROR:#REF!		2,570				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		2,452				855				2,071				1,975				1,973				3,307				3,579				3,922		3,948				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		458				450				366				360				486				908				958				ERROR:#REF!		846				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				1,994				405				1,705				1,615				1,487				2,399				2,621				ERROR:#REF!		3,102				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   22,254				$   21,658				$   22,254				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				1.00%				1.09%				1.12%				1.20%				1.26%				1.00%				1.26%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				104.43%				104.85%				97.37%				97.38%				100.65%				104.43%				100.65%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   410				$   392				$   468				$   191				$   165				$   802				$   908				ERROR:#REF!		$   356				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				464				268				368				406				752				732				933				1,008		1,158				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				1,162				12				1,033				953				769				1,174				1,302				ERROR:#REF!		1,722				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				263				97				74				296				157				360				222				ERROR:#REF!		453				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				153				86				128				129				130				239				214				ERROR:#REF!		259				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		2,452				855				2,071				1,975				1,973				3,307				3,579				ERROR:#REF!		3,948				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				115				285				91				47				134				400				183				ERROR:#REF!		181				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				27				57				71				52				48				84				131				ERROR:#REF!		100				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				17				15				91				31				9				32				152				ERROR:#REF!		40				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				277				31				49				96				96				308				204				ERROR:#REF!		192				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				22				62				64				134				199				84				288				ERROR:#REF!		333				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		458				450				366				360				486				908				958		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		846				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   1,994				$   405				$   1,705				$   1,615				$   1,487				$   2,399				$   2,621				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,102				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						20,740				20,841				21,728				22,810				22,111				20,740				22,111

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						17,444				17,308				18,249				17,007				15,770				17,444				15,770

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						22,567				32,339				33,160				35,320				35,373				22,567				35,373				ERROR:#REF!		35,320				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						13,112				13,818				15,585				13,660				16,598				13,112				16,598

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				1				-				-				- 0				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						73,863				84,306				88,723				88,797				89,852				73,863				89,852				ERROR:#REF!		35,320				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						1.42%				2.03%				2.20%				2.22%				2.26%				1.42%				2.26%				ERROR:#REF!		1.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.37%				0.08%				0.36%				0.35%				0.34%				0.22%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		1.84%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.

		(2) During 2014 and 2015, the Company recorded provision for loan loss expense to account for losses where the initial estimate of cash flows was found to be excessive on loans

		      acquired in FDIC assisted acquisitions.  These amounts are excluded from the calculation above but reflected in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

						Loans by Type		2015				2015				2014				2014				2014

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   373,202				$   334,917				$   319,654				$   334,783				$   304,588

						Real estate - construction & development		205,019				178,568				161,507				154,315				149,346

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,010,195				947,274				907,524				882,160				850,000

						Real estate - residential		537,201				496,043				456,106				436,515				422,731

						Consumer installment		30,080				29,113				30,782				31,403				31,902

						Other		15,903				13,505				14,308				9,583				11,492

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881				$   1,848,759				$   1,770,059



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   45,337				$   36,258				$   38,041				$   38,077				$   41,583

						Real estate - construction & development		75,302				53,668				58,362				60,262				64,084

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		404,588				291,760				306,706				296,790				311,748

						Real estate - residential		545,937				257,216				266,342				273,347				278,451

						Consumer installment		6,133				4,190				4,788				5,248				6,265

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   1,077,297				$   643,092				$   674,239				$   673,724				$   702,131



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   17,666				$   20,905				$   21,467				$   22,545				$   25,209

						Real estate - construction & development		15,002				19,519				23,447				27,756				31,600

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		111,772				130,290				147,627				180,566				188,643

						Real estate - residential		64,982				74,847				78,520				82,445				85,518

						Consumer installment		176				184				218				277				280

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   209,598				$   245,745				$   271,279				$   313,589				$   331,250



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   436,205				$   392,080				$   379,162				$   395,405				$   371,380

						Real estate - construction & development		295,323				251,755				243,316				242,333				245,030

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,526,555				1,369,324				1,361,857				1,359,516				1,350,391

						Real estate - residential		1,148,120				828,106				800,968				792,307				786,700

						Consumer installment		36,389				33,487				35,788				36,928				38,447

						Other		15,903				13,505				14,308				9,583				11,492

						    Total Loans		$   3,458,495				$   2,888,257				$   2,835,399				$   2,836,072				$   2,803,440







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   278				$   277				$   290				$   257				$   257

						Real estate - construction & development		821				789				679				1,917				2,080

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		6,617				7,309				6,477				7,080				7,590

						Real estate - residential		4,702				4,513				5,258				7,973				7,335

						Consumer installment		49				47				55				34				75

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   12,467				$   12,935				$   12,759				$   17,261				$   17,337



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   29				$   17				$   13				$   507				$   465

						Real estate - construction & development		57				90				228				196				32

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		598				64				724				1,672				2,151

						Real estate - residential		783				736				1,485				759				1,044

						Consumer installment		82				90				73				93				51

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   1,549				$   997				$   2,523				$   3,227				$   3,743



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   14,016				$   13,932				$   15,282				$   20,488				$   21,080







		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   181,933				$   157,462				$   128,577				$   121,486				$   110,842

						Grade 15 - Good credit		243,070				205,929				217,804				222,714				226,652

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,104,747				1,012,733				947,948				908,054				866,356

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		27,400				28,643				29,205				28,826				28,429

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		544,664				513,009				488,187				484,200				450,363

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		25,020				25,461				25,983				31,750				33,360

						Grade 40 - Substandard		44,766				56,179				52,176				51,640				54,047

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				4				1				88				10

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				1				-

						  Total		$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881				$   1,848,759				$   1,770,059





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   5,500				$   5,500				$   3,163				$   500				$   500				$   5,500				$   3,958				ERROR:#REF!		$   500				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		201,765				158,286				69,772				63,355				50,850				180,146				75,165						57,103				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		600,176				485,922				461,800				451,563				418,498				543,365				414,895				ERROR:#REF!		435,031				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		70,653				71,229				72,072				74,176				49,631				70,939				50,357						61,904				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		9,597				9,450				9,804				8,209				6,629				9,524				8,044						7,418				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		81,823				75,831				97,406				83,751				54,517				75,281				51,884						69,133

						Loans		2,111,507				1,911,601				1,871,618				1,795,059				1,706,564				2,005,416				1,673,493						1,750,811

						Purchased non-covered loans		671,705				650,331				659,472				688,452				433,249				666,685				437,068

						Covered loans		246,422				262,693				299,981				324,498				354,766				259,157				367,045				ERROR:#REF!		339,632				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   3,999,148				3,630,843				3,545,088				3,489,563				$   3,075,204				$   3,816,013				$   3,081,909				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,721,531				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,088,249				$   897,937				$   850,879				$   807,416				$   680,058				$   993,619				$   673,313						$   743,736				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		745,709				756,795				786,511				743,352				691,353				751,221				683,321						717,353				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		981,143				857,346				840,397				861,197				770,047				919,586				759,657				ERROR:#REF!		815,622				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		188,767				163,624				156,663				155,559				145,528				176,265				144,325				ERROR:#REF!		150,544				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		388,248				372,463				386,844				439,150				356,483				380,399				364,956						397,817				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		378,137				383,962				401,934				370,166				360,703				381,033				361,279						365,435				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				4,023				5,970				5,970				-				5,970				ERROR:#REF!		5,970				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		3,770,253				3,432,127				3,427,251				3,382,810				3,010,142				3,602,123				2,992,821				ERROR:#REF!		3,196,476				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		17,275				16,778				35,815				55,435				28,626				17,028				48,370				ERROR:#REF!		42,031				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		41,930				43,871				46,508				47,346				35,280				42,895				32,657						41,313				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		67,180				65,436				65,195				64,953				55,789				66,313				55,442

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		58,722				52,707				47,247				44,316				40,008				55,731				48,513				ERROR:#REF!		42,162				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		185,107				178,792				194,765				212,050				159,703				181,967				184,982				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   3,955,360				$   3,610,919				$   3,622,016				$   3,594,860				$   3,169,845				$   3,784,090				$   3,177,803				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!













		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   5				$   4				$   2				$   -				$   -				$   9				$   5						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		177				124				66				47				45				301				124				ERROR:#REF!		92				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		3,747				3,153				3,114				3,034				2,953				6,900				5,938						5,987				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		624				633				652				670				421				1,257				873				ERROR:#REF!		1,091				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		764				692				947				787				457				1,456				860

						Loans (TE)		25,629				22,418				23,294				21,790				21,996				48,047				42,643						43,786

						Purchased non-covered loans		10,477				11,840				12,612				12,610				7,933				22,317				14,798

						Covered loans		3,385				3,995				4,704				4,726				5,164				7,380				11,925				ERROR:#REF!		9,890				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   44,808				$   42,859				$   45,391				$   43,663				$   38,969				$   87,667				$   77,166				ERROR:#REF!		82,632				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		318				376				414				324				291				694				579						615				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		760				663				768				783				722				1,423				1,403				ERROR:#REF!		1,505				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		37				37				45				42				40				74				77				ERROR:#REF!		82				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		488				513				553				596				478				1,001				967						1,074				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		662				691				746				749				626				1,353				1,266						1,375				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				34				47				48				-				96				ERROR:#REF!		95				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		2,265				2,280				2,560				2,541				2,205				4,545				4,388				ERROR:#REF!		4,746				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		16				15				26				51				26				31				63				ERROR:#REF!		77				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		346				366				379				558				415				712				823				ERROR:#REF!		973				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		866				832				887				866				666				1,698				1,374						1,532

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		48				43				41				39				31				91				84				ERROR:#REF!		70				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,276				1,256				1,333				1,514				1,138				2,532				2,344				ERROR:#REF!		2,652				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   3,541				$   3,536				$   3,893				$   4,055				$   3,343				$   7,077				$   6,732				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,398				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   41,267				$   39,323				$   41,498				$   39,608				$   35,626				$   80,590				$   70,434				ERROR:#REF!		$   75,234				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.36%				0.29%				0.25%				0.00%				0.00%				0.33%				0.25%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.35%				0.32%				0.38%				0.29%				0.35%				0.34%				0.33%						0.32%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.50%				2.63%				2.68%				2.67%				2.83%				2.56%				2.89%						2.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.54%				3.60%				3.59%				3.58%				3.40%				3.57%				3.50%						3.55%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.75%				3.70%				3.86%				3.73%				3.36%				3.90%				3.34%

						Loans		4.87%				4.76%				4.94%				4.82%				5.17%				4.83%				5.14%

						Purchased non-covered loans		6.26%				7.38%				7.59%				7.27%				7.34%				6.75%				6.83%

						Covered loans		5.51%				6.17%				6.22%				5.78%				5.84%				5.74%				6.55%				ERROR:#REF!		5.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.49%				4.79%				5.08%				4.96%				5.08%				4.63%				5.05%				ERROR:#REF!		6.12%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.17%				0.20%				0.21%				0.17%				0.17%				0.19%				0.17%						0.17%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.31%				0.31%				0.36%				0.36%				0.38%				0.31%				0.37%						0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.08%				0.09%				0.11%				0.11%				0.11%				0.08%				0.11%						0.11%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.50%				0.56%				0.57%				0.54%				0.54%				0.53%				0.53%				ERROR:#REF!		0.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.70%				0.73%				0.74%				0.80%				0.70%				0.72%				0.71%				ERROR:#REF!		0.76%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				0.00%				3.35%				3.12%				3.22%				0.00%				3.24%				ERROR:#REF!		3.21%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.24%				0.27%				0.30%				0.30%				0.29%				0.25%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.30%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.37%				0.36%				0.29%				0.36%				0.36%				0.37%				0.26%				ERROR:#REF!		0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.31%				3.38%				3.23%				4.68%				4.72%				3.35%				5.08%				ERROR:#REF!		4.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.17%				5.16%				5.40%				5.29%				4.79%				5.16%				5.00%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.33%				0.33%				0.34%				0.35%				0.31%				0.33%				0.35%						0.33%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.76%				2.85%				2.72%				2.83%				2.86%				2.81%				2.56%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.36%				0.40%				0.43%				0.45%				0.42%				0.38%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		4.13%				4.39%				4.65%				4.52%				4.66%				4.26%				4.62%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		4.14%				4.39%				4.64%				4.50%				4.65%				4.26%				4.61%				ERROR:#REF!		5.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Net Operating Income Reconciliation		2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   11,072				$   16,194



						Merger and conversion charges		5,712				15				67				551				2,872				5,727				3,322

						Non-recurring credit resolution related expenses		11,241				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241				- 0

						Tax effect of non-recurring charges		(5,934)				(5)				(23)				(193)				(1,005)				(5,939)				(1,163)

						Plus: After tax non-recurring charges		11,019				10				44				358				1,867				11,029				2,159



						       Net operating income		12,327				9,774				10,624				12,021				9,997				22,101				18,353



						Net operating income per diluted share:		$   0.38				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   0.44				$   0.39				$   0.70				$   0.72



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   44,808				$   42,859				$   45,391				$   43,663				$   38,969				$   87,667				$   77,166

						    Accretion Income		2,635				3,097				4,280				2,964				2,572				5,732				5,299

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   42,173				$   39,762				$   41,111				$   40,699				$   36,397				$   81,935				$   71,867



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.85%				5.01%				5.05%				5.07%				5.19%				4.93%				5.18%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.87%				4.05%				4.17%				4.17%				4.31%				3.96%				4.26%







								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   1,794				$   14,511				$   14,747				$   16,785				$   12,400				$   16,305				$   24,673

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		2,656				1,069				888				1,669				1,365				3,725				3,091

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		436				110				(228)				(3)				283				546				228

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		194				20				344				(184)				249				214				367

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		10,632				3,031				5,175				3,373				2,309				13,663				4,436

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		413				156				(6)				94				71				569				317

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		14,331				4,386				6,173				4,949				4,277				18,717				8,439



						Plus: Cconversion charges		5,712				15				67				551				2,872				5,727				3,322

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		(10)				(12)				- 0				(132)				- 0				(22)				(6)

						 Gains on sales of bank premises		- 0				- 0				- 0				(616)				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				188				- 0				(870)				- 0				(870)



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   21,827				$   18,900				$   21,175				$   21,537				$   18,679				$   40,727				$   35,558



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		1.96%				1.88%				2.09%				2.15%				2.14%				1.84%				2.05%



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Total Operating Expenses		56,864				40,827				41,733				38,579				37,318				97,691				70,557

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(436)				(110)				228				3				(283)				(546)				(228)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(194)				(20)				(344)				184				(249)				(214)				(367)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(10,632)				(3,031)				(5,175)				(3,373)				(2,309)				(13,663)				(4,436)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				(188)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Conversion expenses		(5,712)				(15)				(67)				(551)				(2,872)				(5,727)				(3,322)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		- 0				- 0				- 0				616				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Recurring operating expenses		$   39,890				$   37,651				$   36,187				$   35,458				$   31,605				$   77,541				$   62,204



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Segment Reporting		2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   36,806				$   35,839				$   38,045				$   36,142				$   33,345				$   72,645				$   66,273

						   Provision for loan losses		2,456				927				737				994				1,365				3,383				3,091

						   Noninterest income		9,262				8,780				8,595				8,932				7,449				18,042				14,810

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		15,675				15,362				14,196				14,819				12,509				31,037				26,086

						      Occupancy		4,376				4,144				4,319				4,277				3,752				8,520				7,501

						      Data Processing		3,913				4,011				3,901				3,619				3,590				7,924				6,916

						      Other expenses		24,048				10,356				12,320				8,722				10,753				34,404				18,133

						         Total noninterest expense		48,012				33,873				34,736				31,437				30,604				81,885				58,636

						Income before income taxes		(4,400)				9,819				11,167				12,643				8,825				5,419				19,356

						   Income Tax		(1,682)				3,105				2,914				3,672				3,019				1,423				6,332

						         Net income		$   (2,718)				$   6,714				$   8,253				$   8,971				$   5,806				$   3,996				$   13,024



						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   3,158				$   2,380				$   2,574				$   2,347				$   1,339				$   5,538				$   2,439

						   Provision for loan losses		200				142				151				675				- 0				342				- 0

						   Noninterest income		9,478				7,883				6,313				7,135				7,002				17,361				12,166

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		5,691				4,654				4,259				4,409				3,937				10,345				7,505

						      Occupancy		397				382				373				368				300				779				602

						      Data Processing		299				245				326				306				343				544				465

						      Other expenses		1,169				968				999				869				1,312				2,137				2,127

						         Total noninterest expense		7,556				6,249				5,957				5,952				5,892				13,805				10,699

						Income before income taxes		4,880				3,872				2,779				2,855				2,449				8,752				3,906

						   Income Tax		1,708				1,355				973				999				857				3,063				1,367

						         Net income		3,172				2,517				1,806				1,856				1,592				5,689				2,539

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,172				$   2,517				$   1,806				$   1,856				$   1,592				$   5,689				$   2,539





						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   1,979				$   1,545				$   1,822				$   1,636				$   972				$   3,524				$   1,886

						   Provision for loan losses		200				142				151				675				- 0				342				- 0

						   Noninterest income		9,095				7,610				6,076				6,967				6,836				16,705				11,916

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		5,592				4,527				4,175				4,340				3,881				10,119				7,403

						      Occupancy		396				380				373				368				300				776				601

						      Data Processing		279				212				315				285				329				491				443

						      Other expenses		1,150				932				828				735				1,233				2,082				2,008

						         Total noninterest expense		7,417				6,051				5,691				5,728				5,743				13,468				10,455

						Income before income taxes		3,457				2,962				2,056				2,200				2,065				6,419				3,347

						   Income Tax		1,210				1,037				720				770				723				2,247				1,171

						         Net income		$   2,247				$   1,925				$   1,336				$   1,430				$   1,342				$   4,172				$   2,176



						Warehouse Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   1,179				$   835				$   752				$   711				$   367				$   2,014				$   553

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		383				273				237				168				166				656				250																																																				$12,636.00

						   Noninterest expense:																																																																														$8,341.00

						      Salaries and employee benefits		99				127				84				69				56				226				102																																																				$0.515

						      Occupancy		1				2				- 0				- 0				- 0				3				1

						      Data Processing		20				33				11				21				14				53				22

						      Other expenses		19				36				171				134				79				55				119

						         Total noninterest expense		139				198				266				224				149				337				244																																																						$1,061.00

						Income before income taxes		1,423				910				723				655				384				2,333				559																																																						B

						   Income Tax		498				319				253				229				134				817				196

						         Net income		$   925				$   592				$   470				$   426				$   250				$   1,516				$   363



						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   724				$   613				$   387				$   643				$   580				$   1,337				$   1,036

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0																																																				$4,026.10

						   Noninterest income		1,886				912				1,454				1,834				1,368				2,798				1,597																																																				$2,323.75

						   Noninterest expense:																																																																														$0.73

						      Salaries and employee benefits		1,099				616				861				998				496				1,715				745

						      Occupancy		36				28				25				24				19				64				32

						      Data Processing		2				4				2				3				7				6				13

						      Other expenses		159				57				152				165				300				216				432

						         Total noninterest expense		1,296				705				1,040				1,190				822				2,001				1,222																																																				$2,610.00

						Income before income taxes		1,314				820				801				1,287				1,126				2,134				1,411																																																				$1,948.00

						   Income Tax		460				287				280				450				394				747				494																																																				$0.340

						         Net income		$   854				$   533				$   521				$   837				$   732				$   1,387				$   917



						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   40,688				$   38,832				$   41,006				$   39,132				$   35,264				$   79,520				$   69,748

						   Provision for loan losses		2,656				1,069				888				1,669				1,365				3,725				3,091

						   Noninterest income		20,626				17,575				16,362				17,901				15,819				38,201				28,573

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		22,465				20,632				19,316				20,226				16,942				43,097				34,336

						      Occupancy		4,809				4,554				4,717				4,669				4,071				9,363				8,135

						      Data Processing		4,214				4,260				4,229				3,928				3,940				8,474				7,394

						      Other expenses		25,376				11,381				13,471				9,756				12,365				36,757				20,692

						         Total noninterest expense		56,864				40,827				41,733				38,579				37,318				97,691				70,557

						Income before income taxes		1,794				14,511				14,747				16,785				12,400				16,305				24,673

						   Income Tax		486				4,747				4,167				5,122				4,270				5,233				8,193

						         Net income		1,308				9,764				10,580				11,663				8,130				11,072				16,480

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   11,072				$   16,194



						Combined contribution to ROA		$4,026.10				$3,049.80				$2,327.00				$2,692.30				$2,323.75				$7,075.90				$3,456.05

						Improvement in ROA from LOBs		0.36%				0.30%				0.23%				0.27%				0.27%				0.33%				0.20%





1Q15FH

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$90.00				$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$90.00				$365.00				$365.00

						 		$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				42,368				32,137				43,186				38,607				37,873

				Interest expense				3,536				7,930				4,054				3,343				3,389

						Net interest income		38,832				24,207				39,132				35,264				34,484

				Provision for loan losses				1,069				7,043				1,669				1,365				1,726

				Fee income (1)				17,575				6,193				17,901				15,819				12,754

						Total income		55,338				23,357				55,364				49,718				45,512

				Operating expenses (2)				40,812				21,155				38,028				34,446				32,789

						Operating loss before taxes		14,526				2,202				17,336				15,272				12,723

				Income tax expense (benefit)				4,747				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		9,779				1,378				17,534				16,562				13,262

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(15)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		9,764				1,378				17,534				16,562				13,262

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				286

						Net loss available to common shareholders		8,945				580				17,534				16,562				12,976





				Net Income Available to Common Shareholders				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   8,064				$   40,137				$   18,280				ERROR:#REF!		$   16,194				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.32				$   0.40				$   0.44				$   0.32				$   0.32				$   1.55				$   0.76				ERROR:#REF!		$   1.20				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Diluted		$   0.32				$   0.39				$   0.43				$   0.32				$   0.32				$   1.53				$   0.75		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   1.20				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   - 0				$   0.20				$   - 0				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.05				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   15.22				$   13.67				$   13.22				$   12.83				$   11.93				$   15.22				$   11.95				ERROR:#REF!		$   25.28				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   13.01				$   10.99				$   10.68				$   10.26				$   10.31				$   13.01				$   10.34				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		30,442,998				26,771,636				26,773,033				25,180,665				25,144,342				25,974,084				23,917,551				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687

						Diluted		30,796,148				27,090,293				27,160,886				25,633,130				25,573,320				26,259,030				24,346,723				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881

				Period-end number of shares				32,182,143				26,773,863				26,774,402				26,771,821				25,159,073				32,182,143				25,098,427				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   26.55				$   26.48				$   24.04				$   23.90				$   24.00				$   26.48				$   21.42				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75																												  

						Low closing price		$   22.75				$   21.95				$   21.00				$   19.73				$   19.86				$   19.73				$   12.79				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36

						Period end closing price		$   26.39				$   25.64				$   21.95				$   21.56				$   23.30				$   25.64				$   21.11				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78

						Average daily volume		105,152				111,473				79,377				79,038				103,279				93,229				69,137				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				0.96%				1.06%				1.21%				1.14%				0.98%				1.05%				0.70%				ERROR:#REF!		0.93%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Return on average common equity				8.76%				11.57%				13.19%				10.53%				11.66%				11.37%				8.06%				ERROR:#REF!		10.88%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Return on average tangible equity				9.34%				14.28%				16.66%				16.27%				13.04%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.79%				5.08%				4.96%				5.08%				5.36%				5.17%				5.15%				ERROR:#REF!		6.08%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.40%				0.43%				0.45%				0.42%				0.43%				0.44%				0.40%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				4.39%				4.64%				4.50%				4.65%				4.92%				4.72%				4.74%				ERROR:#REF!		5.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net Interest margin (TE, Excluding Accretion)				4.05%				4.17%				4.17%				4.32%				4.57%

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		29.06%				26.50%				28.86%				28.87%				25.02%				28.30%				26.67%				ERROR:#REF!		31.11%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				72.38%				72.75%				67.64%				73.05%				70.36%				71.41%				74.94%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio, excluding credit				66.78%				63.52%				62.06%				67.49%				65.73%

				Efficiency ratio, excluding credit & accretion				70.63%				68.52%				64.40%				65.11%				68.67%



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				11.79%				9.07%				8.85%				8.64%				8.60%				11.79%				8.60%				ERROR:#REF!		8.64%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				10.26%				7.42%				7.27%				7.04%				7.53%				10.26%				7.53%				ERROR:#REF!		7.04%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%

				TCE, proforma for acquisition				7.06%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				10.26%				7.42%				7.27%				7.04%				7.53%				10.26%				7.53%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.54%				1.65%				1.58%				1.61%				1.07%				1.54%				1.07%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		11.79%				9.07%				8.85%				8.64%				8.60%				11.79%				8.60%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				852				853				867				888				785				852				785

				Mortgage Division FTE				170				174				176				175				161				170				161

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,022				1,027				1,043				1,063				946				1,022				946				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   4,874				$   4,733				$   4,613				$   4,474				$   4,443				$   4,874				$   4,443				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,746				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				73				73				74				74				68				73				68				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00

				Deposits per branch location				$   47,674				$   47,002				$   45,583				$   45,798				$   44,274				$   47,674				$   44,274				ERROR:#REF!		$   67,781				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT



		Interest income						$40,676.18

				Interest and fees on loans				$   38,618				$   41,235				$   39,610				$   35,297				$   34,469				$   154,760				$   117,497				ERROR:#REF!		$   69,766				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				3,153				3,114				3,034				2,953				2,985				12,254				7,134				ERROR:#REF!		5,938				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on nontaxable securities				469				483				496				312				335				1,760				1,413				ERROR:#REF!		647				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				124				66				46				45				79				281				276				ERROR:#REF!		124				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				4				2				-				-				5				6				2				ERROR:#REF!		5				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		42,368				44,900				43,186				38,607				37,873				169,061				126,322				ERROR:#REF!		76,480				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   2,280				$   2,560				$   2,540				$   2,205				$   2,183				$   9,585				$   8,400				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,388				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,256				1,334				1,514				1,138				1,206				5,242				1,737				ERROR:#REF!		2,344				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest expense		3,536				3,894				4,054				3,343				3,389				14,827				10,137				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						38,832				41,006				39,132				35,264				34,484				154,234				116,185				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						1,069				888				1,669				1,365				1,726				4,991				11,486				ERROR:#REF!		3,091				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   37,763				$   40,118				$   37,463				$   33,899				$   32,758				$   149,243				$   104,699				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   6,429				$   6,522				$   6,659				$   5,847				$   5,586				$   25,457				$   19,545				ERROR:#REF!		$   11,433				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428		15.09%		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Mortgage banking activity				8,083				6,476				7,498				6,944				5,068				29,001				19,128				ERROR:#REF!		12,012				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870		59.49%		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				668				643				690				662				652				2,663				2,151				ERROR:#REF!		1,314				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				12				-				132				-				6				144				171				ERROR:#REF!		6				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,383				2,721				2,922				2,366				1,442				10,392				5,554				ERROR:#REF!		3,808				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total noninterest income		17,575				16,362				17,901				15,819				12,754				67,657				46,549				ERROR:#REF!		28,573				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				20,632				19,316				20,226				16,942				17,394				77,116				56,670				ERROR:#REF!		34,336				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483		Core Opex 1Q15		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$37,651.00

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				4,554				4,717				4,669				4,071				4,064				18,011				12,286				ERROR:#REF!		8,135				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931		Core Opex 1Q14		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$30,599.00

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				4,260				4,229				3,928				3,940				3,454				16,357				11,539				ERROR:#REF!		7,394				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$7,052.00

				FDIC Insurance expense																								-								3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				3,161				5,290				3,186				2,840				2,190				14,477				15,486						5,030

				Advertising and marketing expenses				641				847				594				718				710				2,800				1,620				ERROR:#REF!		1,428								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!										Mortgage Exp								$1,442.00

				Amortization of intangible assets				630				662				698				437				533				2,427				1,414						970				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!														SBA Exp								$305.00

				Merger and conversion charges				15				67				551				2,872				450				3,505				4,350						3,322																						Incentive & FICA								$1,430.68

				Other non-interest expenses				6,934				6,605				4,727				5,498				4,444				23,764				18,580				ERROR:#REF!		9,942				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374		Salaries								$2,047.00

						Total noninterest expense		40,827				41,733				38,579				37,318				33,239				158,457				121,945				ERROR:#REF!		70,557				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607		DP & IT		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$806.00

																																																												FDIC insurance		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$218.70

		Income before income taxes						$   14,511				$   14,747				$   16,785				$   12,400				$   12,273				$   58,443				$   29,303				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877		Occupancy								$490.00

																																																												Printing & Postage								$265.76

				Income tax expense				4,747				4,167				5,122				4,270				3,923				18,306				9,285				ERROR:#REF!		8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$46.86



		Net income						$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   8,350				$   40,137				$   20,018				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				286				0				1,738						286				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   8,064				$   40,137				$   18,280				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.32				0.39				0.43				0.32				0.32				1.53				0.75				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14																												$0.00		$24,050.00

								$9,773.75				$10,623.55				$12,021.15				$9,996.80				$8,642.50

				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.

						Problem loan & OREO expense		$4,230.00				$6,178.00				$4,855.00				$4,205.00				$3,916.00

						As a % of NPAs (annualized)		20.07%				27.85%				21.87%				18.72%				19.64%

						Overhead Ratio		1.97%				2.00%				1.71%				1.81%				2.03%

						OPEX as a % of Net Interest Income		105.14%				101.77%				98.59%				105.82%				96.39%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014

		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET

		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   80,142				$   78,036				$   69,421				$   80,986				$   71,387

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				126,157				92,323				40,165				44,800				48,677

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				610,330				541,805				529,509				535,630				456,713

				Other investments				8,636				10,275				12,687				10,971				9,322

				Mortgage loans held for sale				73,796				94,759				110,059				81,491				51,693																																												(20,963)



				Loans, net of unearned income				1,999,420				1,889,881				1,848,759				1,770,059				1,695,382																																												109,539

				Purchased, non-covered loans				643,092				674,239				673,724				702,131				437,269																																												(31,147)

				Covered loans				245,745				271,279				313,589				331,250				372,694																																												(25,534)

				Less allowance for loan losses				(21,852)				(21,157)				(22,212)				(22,254)				(22,744)

						Loans, net		2,866,405				2,814,242				2,813,860				2,781,186				2,482,601																																				Total Growth								$31,895.00

																																																												Total Rate								4.53%

				Other real estate owned				32,339				33,160				35,320				35,373				33,839

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				13,818				15,585				13,660				16,598				3,864																																				Leg/PNC								$78,392.00

				Covered other real estate owned				16,089				19,907				28,883				38,426				42,636																																				Rate								12.23%

						Total other real estate owned		62,246				68,652				77,863				90,397				80,339



				Premises and equipment, net				98,292				97,251				98,752				99,495				87,430

				Goodwill				63,547				63,547				58,879				58,903				35,049

				Other intangibles, net				7,591				8,221				9,114				9,812				5,477

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				23,312				31,351				38,233				49,180				53,181

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				59,212				58,867				58,217				57,864				49,738

				Other assets				73,238				77,748				82,649				72,420				56,377

						Total assets		$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077				$   3,999,408				$   3,973,135				$   3,487,984



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   967,015				$   839,377				$   816,517				$   790,798				$   698,866																																				Growth in NIB								$268,149

						Interest-bearing		2,513,216				2,591,772				2,556,602				2,598,237				2,311,781																																				Rate								38.37%

				Total deposits				3,480,231				3,431,149				3,373,119				3,389,035				3,010,647

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		55,520				73,310				32,351				51,109				49,974

				Other borrowings				43,851				78,881				147,409				100,293				59,677

				Other liabilities				17,952				22,384				27,615				24,457				12,028

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				65,567				65,325				65,084				64,842				55,628

						Total liabilities		3,663,121				3,671,049				3,645,578				3,629,736				3,187,954





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						33,593				28,159				28,158				28,155				26,536

		  Capital surplus						335,578				225,015				224,142				222,550				190,513

		  Retained earnings						126,566				118,412				109,170				100,185				92,055

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						6,353				6,098				3,974				4,123				2,374

		  Less treasury stock						(12,307)				(11,656)				(11,614)				(11,614)				(11,448)

						Total stockholders' equity		489,783				366,028				353,830				343,399				300,030

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077				$   3,999,408				$   3,973,135				$   3,487,984



		Earning assets/total assets						89.06%				88.29%				87.91%				87.22%				87.80%

		NIB / Total deposits						27.79%				24.46%				24.21%				23.33%				23.21%



		Other Data

		Earning Assets						3,698,540				3,564,286				3,515,805				3,465,361				3,062,428

		Intangible Assets						71,138				71,768				67,993				68,715				40,526

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						2,678,154				2,809,288				2,801,446				2,814,481				2,477,060

		Average Assets						4,079,750				4,011,128				3,969,893				3,494,466				3,521,588

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						452,132				362,659				350,733				309,696				290,462



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   22,254				$   22,744				$   22,377				$   22,377				$   23,593				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss (2)				1,100				650				1,573				997				1,501				4,721				9,947				ERROR:#REF!		2,498				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		855				2,071				1,975				1,973				1,606				7,625				13,284				3,922		3,579				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		450				366				360				486				472				1,684				2,121				ERROR:#REF!		958				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				405				1,705				1,615				1,487				1,134				5,941				11,163				ERROR:#REF!		2,621				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   22,254				$   22,744				$   21,157				$   22,377				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				1.09%				1.12%				1.20%				1.26%				1.34%				1.06%				1.32%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				104.85%				97.37%				97.38%				100.65%				85.09%				101.52%				76.63%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#DIV/0!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   392				$   468				$   191				$   165				$   743				$   1,567				$   1,759				ERROR:#REF!		$   908				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				268				368				406				752				181				1,707				5,215				1,008		933				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				12				1,033				953				769				533				3,288				3,571				ERROR:#REF!		1,302				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				97				74				296				157				65				592				2,020				ERROR:#REF!		222				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				86				128				129				130				84				471				719				ERROR:#REF!		214				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		855				2,071				1,975				1,973				1,606				7,625				13,284				ERROR:#REF!		3,579				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				285				91				47				134				49				321				432				ERROR:#REF!		183				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				57				71				52				48				83				254				888				ERROR:#REF!		131				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				15				91				31				9				143				274				30				ERROR:#REF!		152				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				31				49				96				96				108				349				473				ERROR:#REF!		204				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				62				64				134				199				89				486				298				ERROR:#REF!		288				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		450				366				360				486				472				1,684				2,121		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		958				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   405				$   1,705				$   1,615				$   1,487				$   1,134				$   5,941				$   11,163				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,621				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						$   20,841				$   21,728				$   22,810				$   22,111				$   26,729				$   20,841				$   29,203

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						17,308				18,249				17,007				15,770				15,318				17,308				6,659

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						32,339				33,160				35,320				35,373				33,839				32,339				33,351				ERROR:#REF!		35,373				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						13,818				15,585				13,660				16,598				3,864				13,818				4,276

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				1				-				-				-				- 0				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						$   84,306				$   88,723				$   88,797				$   89,852				$   79,750				$   84,306				$   73,489				ERROR:#REF!		35,373				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						2.03%				2.20%				2.22%				2.26%				2.29%				2.03%				2.11%				ERROR:#REF!		1.96%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.08%				0.36%				0.35%				0.34%				0.27%				0.30%				0.66%				ERROR:#REF!		1.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss-sharing agreements with the FDIC.

		(2) During 2014 and 2015, the Company recorded provision for loan loss expense to account for losses where the initial estimate of cash flows was found to be excessive on loans

		      acquired in FDIC-assisted acquisitions.  These amounts are excluded from the calculation above but reflected in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								For the quarter ended:

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

						Loans by Type		2015				2014				2014				2014				2014

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   334,917				$   319,654				$   334,783				$   304,588				$   270,571

						Real estate - construction & development		178,568				161,507				154,315				149,346				149,543

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		947,274				907,524				882,160				850,000				836,230

						Real estate - residential		496,043				456,106				436,515				422,731				393,001

						Consumer installment		29,113				30,782				31,403				31,902				32,345

						Other		13,505				14,308				9,583				11,492				13,692

						    Total Non-purchased		$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881				$   1,848,759				$   1,770,059				$   1,695,382



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   36,258				$   38,041				$   38,077				$   41,583				$   30,810

						Real estate - construction & development		53,668				58,362				60,262				64,084				31,820

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		291,760				306,706				296,790				311,748				174,281

						Real estate - residential		257,216				266,342				273,347				278,451				196,078

						Consumer installment		4,190				4,788				5,248				6,265				4,280

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   643,092				$   674,239				$   673,724				$   702,131				$   437,269



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   20,905				$   21,467				$   22,545				$   25,209				$   24,813

						Real estate - construction & development		19,519				23,447				27,756				31,600				41,434

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		130,290				147,627				180,566				188,643				214,649

						Real estate - residential		74,847				78,520				82,445				85,518				91,372

						Consumer installment		184				218				277				280				426

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   245,745				$   271,279				$   313,589				$   331,250				$   372,694



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   392,080				$   379,162				$   395,405				$   371,380				$   326,194

						Real estate - construction & development		251,755				243,316				242,333				245,030				222,797

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,369,324				1,361,857				1,359,516				1,350,391				1,225,160

						Real estate - residential		828,106				800,968				792,307				786,700				680,451

						Consumer installment		33,487				35,788				36,928				38,447				37,051

						Other		13,505				14,308				9,583				11,492				13,692

						    Total Loans		$   2,888,257				$   2,835,399				$   2,836,072				$   2,803,440				$   2,505,345







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   277				$   290				$   257				$   257				$   711

						Real estate - construction & development		789				679				1,917				2,080				1,953

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		7,309				6,477				7,080				7,590				8,733

						Real estate - residential		4,513				5,258				7,973				7,335				7,364

						Consumer installment		47				55				34				75				87

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   12,935				$   12,759				$   17,261				$   17,337				$   18,848



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   17				$   13				$   507				$   465				$   40

						Real estate - construction & development		90				228				196				32				29

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		64				724				1,672				2,151				1,316

						Real estate - residential		736				1,485				759				1,044				961

						Consumer installment		90				73				93				51				19

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   997				$   2,523				$   3,227				$   3,743				$   2,365



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   13,932				$   15,282				$   20,488				$   21,080				$   21,213





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   157,462				$   128,577				$   121,486				$   110,842				$   93,805

						Grade 15 - Good credit		205,929				217,804				222,714				226,652				243,963

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,012,733				947,948				908,054				866,356				817,718

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		28,643				29,205				28,826				28,429				31,056

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		513,009				488,187				484,200				450,363				417,177

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		25,461				25,983				31,750				33,360				38,240

						Grade 40 - Substandard		56,179				52,176				51,640				54,047				53,286

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		4				1				88				10				137

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				1				-				-

						  Total		$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881				$   1,848,759				$   1,770,059				$   1,695,382



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   5,500				$   3,163				$   500				$   500				$   7,455				$   2,886				$   817				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,978				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762		0.09%		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		3,240								$2.36

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		158,286				69,772				63,355				50,850				99,751				70,829				98,128						75,301				20,858				ERROR:#REF!														1.97%								71,460								$55.98

						Investment securities - taxable		485,922				461,800				451,563				418,498				411,251				435,960				273,065				ERROR:#REF!		414,875				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633		13.03%		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		472,971								$3,068.96

						Investment securities - nontaxable		71,229				72,072				74,176				49,631				51,092				61,834				51,917						50,362				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!														2.03%								73,815								$656.14

						Other investments		9,450				9,804				8,209				6,629				12,330				10,589				7,431						9,479				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!														0.28%								10,041

						Mortgage loans held for sale		75,831				97,406				83,751				54,517				49,397				71,231				110,542						51,956																						2.75%								99,762								$910.39								Current mix		Current yield		4Q mix		4Q yield

						Loans		1,911,601				1,871,618				1,795,059				1,706,564				1,639,672				1,753,013				1,478,816						1,673,117																						52.79%								1,916,892								$22,479.95								4.51%		0.32%		2.06%		0.38%

						Purchased non-covered loans		650,331				659,472				688,452				433,249				441,138				557,708				11,065																												18.60%								675,425								$12,296.86								15.61%		2.76%		15.34%		2.86%

						Covered loans		262,693				299,981				324,498				354,766				379,460				339,417				440,923				ERROR:#REF!		367,113				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647		8.46%		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		307,237								$4,672.43								79.88%		5.45%		82.61%		5.76%

						  Total Earning Assets		$   3,630,843				$   3,545,088				$   3,489,563				3,075,204				3,091,546				$   3,303,467				$   2,472,704				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,646,180				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$3,630,843.00								$41,046.06

																																																																												$37,153.06										4.79%		4.93%		5.20%

						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   897,937				$   850,879				$   807,416				$   680,058				$   666,493				$   751,874				$   489,613						$   673,275				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																														4.15%												152,009

						NOW accounts		756,795				786,511				743,352				691,353				675,199				724,461				597,490						683,276				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																										4.19%

						MMDA		857,346				840,397				861,197				770,047				749,150				805,601				625,085				ERROR:#REF!		759,599				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		163,624				156,663				155,559				145,528				143,109				150,266				104,630				ERROR:#REF!		144,319				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		372,463				386,844				439,150				356,483				373,523				389,174				300,184						365,003				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		383,962				401,934				370,166				360,703				361,861				373,767				356,108						361,282				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				4,023				5,970				5,970				5,970				5,479				14,791				ERROR:#REF!		5,970				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		3,432,127				3,427,251				3,382,810				3,010,142				2,975,305				3,200,622				2,487,901				ERROR:#REF!		2,992,724				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		16,778				35,815				55,435				28,626				68,333				46,986				2,400				ERROR:#REF!		48,480				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		43,871				46,508				47,346				35,280				30,004				39,850				2,027						32,642				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		65,436				65,195				64,953				55,789				55,092				60,298				43,276

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		52,707				47,247				44,316				40,008				57,112				47,136				26,908				ERROR:#REF!		48,560				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		178,792				194,765				212,050				159,703				210,541				194,270				74,611				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   3,610,919				$   3,622,016				$   3,594,860				$   3,169,845				$   3,185,846				$   3,394,892				$   2,562,512				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Mix of Earning Assets

						  S/T Assets		4.51%				2.06%				1.83%				1.67%				3.47%

						  Investments		15.34%				15.06%				15.07%				15.22%				14.96%

						  Loans		79.88%				82.61%				82.87%				82.89%				81.18%

						Higher mix of S/T assets cost us 14bps in the margin.  Legacy loan yeilds cost us ___bps in the margin.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   4				$   2				$   -				$   -				$   5				$   6				$   2						$   5				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		124				66				47				45				79				282				276				ERROR:#REF!		124				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		3,153				3,114				3,034				2,953				2,985				12,254				7,134						5,938				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		633				652				670				421				452				2,376				1,907				ERROR:#REF!		873				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		692				947				787				457				403				2,882				3,883

						Loans (TE)		22,418				23,294				21,790				21,996				20,647				89,498				80,005						42,643

						Purchased non-covered loans		11,840				12,612				12,610				7,933				6,865				44,995				570

						Covered loans		3,995				4,704				4,726				5,164				6,761				18,589				33,587				ERROR:#REF!		11,925				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Accretion		3,097				4,280				2,931				2,539				2,680

						Total Earning Assets		$   42,859				$   45,391				$   43,663				$   38,969				$   40,877				$   170,882				$   127,364				ERROR:#REF!		79,846				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		376				414				324				291				288				1,405				1,097						579				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		663				768				783				722				681				2,936				2,308				ERROR:#REF!		1,403				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		37				45				42				40				37				164				116				ERROR:#REF!		77				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		513				553				596				478				489				2,140				1,740						967				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		691				746				749				626				640				2,812				2,645						1,266				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				34				47				48				48				129				493				ERROR:#REF!		96				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		2,280				2,560				2,541				2,205				2,183				9,586				8,399				ERROR:#REF!		4,388				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		15				26				51				26				37				118				63				ERROR:#REF!		63				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		366				379				558				415				408				1,718				157				ERROR:#REF!		823				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		832				887				866				666				708				3,251				1,368						1,374

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		43				41				39				31				53				154				150				ERROR:#REF!		84				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,256				1,333				1,514				1,138				1,206				5,241				1,738				ERROR:#REF!		2,344				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   3,536				$   3,893				$   4,055				$   3,343				$   3,389				$   14,827				$   10,137				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,732				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   39,323				$   41,498				$   39,608				$   35,626				$   37,488				$   156,055				$   117,227				ERROR:#REF!		$   73,114				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.29%				0.25%				0.00%				0.00%				0.27%				0.21%				0.24%						0.25%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																		0.09%

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.32%				0.38%				0.29%				0.35%				0.32%				0.40%				0.28%						0.33%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%																																		1.97%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.63%				2.68%				2.67%				2.83%				2.94%				2.81%				2.61%						2.89%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																						13.03%

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.60%				3.59%				3.58%				3.40%				3.59%				3.84%				3.67%						3.50%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																						2.03%

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.70%				3.86%				3.73%				3.36%				3.31%				4.05%				3.51%																																																				0.28%

						Loans		4.76%				4.94%				4.82%				5.17%				5.11%				5.11%				5.41%																																																				2.75%

						Purchased non-covered loans		7.38%				7.59%				7.27%				7.34%				6.31%				8.07%				5.15%																																																				52.79%

						Covered loans		6.17%				6.22%				5.78%				5.84%				7.23%				5.48%				7.62%				ERROR:#REF!		6.55%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																		18.60%

						Accretion		0.43%				0.58%				0.40%				0.40%				0.43%																																																												8.46%

						  Total Earning Assets		4.79%				5.08%				4.96%				5.08%				5.36%				5.17%				5.15%				ERROR:#REF!		6.08%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.20%				0.21%				0.17%				0.17%				0.17%				0.19%				0.18%						0.17%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.31%				0.36%				0.36%				0.38%				0.37%				0.36%				0.37%						0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.09%				0.11%				0.11%				0.11%				0.10%				0.11%				0.11%						0.11%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.56%				0.57%				0.54%				0.54%				0.53%				0.55%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!		0.53%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.73%				0.74%				0.80%				0.70%				0.72%				0.75%				0.74%				ERROR:#REF!		0.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				3.35%				3.12%				3.22%				3.26%				2.35%				3.33%				ERROR:#REF!		3.24%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.27%				0.30%				0.30%				0.29%				0.30%				0.30%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		0.30%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.36%				0.29%				0.36%				0.36%				0.22%				0.25%				2.63%				ERROR:#REF!		0.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.38%				3.23%				4.68%				4.72%				5.51%				4.31%				7.75%				ERROR:#REF!		5.08%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.16%				5.40%				5.29%				4.79%				5.21%				5.39%				3.16%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.33%				0.34%				0.35%				0.31%				0.38%				0.33%				0.56%						0.35%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.85%				2.72%				2.83%				2.86%				2.32%				2.70%				2.33%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.40%				0.43%				0.45%				0.42%				0.43%				0.44%				0.40%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		4.39%				4.65%				4.52%				4.66%				4.93%				4.74%				4.76%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		4.39%				4.64%				4.50%				4.65%				4.92%				4.72%				4.74%				ERROR:#REF!		5.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								4.05%				4.17%				4.17%				4.32%				4.57%



		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Net Operating Income Reconciliation		2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   8,064				$   40,137				$   18,280



						Conversion charges		15				67				551				2,872				450				3,505				4,862

						Tax effect of conversion charges		(5)				(23)				(193)				(1,005)				(158)				(1,227)				(1,702)

						Plus: After tax conversion charges		10				44				358				1,867				293				2,278				3,160



						       Net operating income		9,774				10,624				12,021				9,997				8,357				42,415				21,440







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013



						Pre-tax operating profit		$   14,511				$   14,747				$   16,785				$   12,400				$   12,273				$   58,443				$   29,303

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		1,069				888				1,669				1,365				1,726				4,991				11,486

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		110				(228)				(3)				283				(55)				162				267

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		20				344				(184)				249				118				429				- 0

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		3,031				5,175				3,373				2,309				2,127				13,888				15,219

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		156				(6)				94				71				246				315				417

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		4,386				6,173				4,949				4,277				4,162				19,785				27,389



						Plus: Conversion charges		15				67				551				2,872				450				3,505				4,862

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		(12)				- 0				(132)				- 0				(6)				(144)				(171)

						 Gains on sales of bank premises		- 0				- 0				(616)				- 0				- 0				(616)				(310)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				188				- 0		(870)		(870)

Stokes, Nicole: Stokes, Nicole:
This is the Cordele loan - payoff - recovery of interest				- 0				(682)				(4,855)



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   18,900				$   21,175				$   21,537				$   18,679				$   16,879				$   80,291				$   56,218



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		1.88%				2.09%				2.15%				2.14%				1.94%				1.97%				1.60%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013



						Total Operating Expenses		40,827				41,733				38,579				37,318				33,239				158,457				121,945

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(110)				228				3				(283)				55				(162)				(267)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(20)				(344)				184				(249)				(118)				(429)				(3,176)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(3,031)				(5,175)				(3,373)				(2,309)				(2,127)				(13,888)				(12,043)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				(188)				- 0				- 0				- 0				(188)				(99)

						Conversion expenses		(15)				(67)				(551)				(2,872)				(450)				(3,505)				(4,763)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		- 0				- 0				616				- 0				- 0				616				310



						Recurring operating expenses		$   37,651				$   36,187				$   35,458				$   31,605				$   30,599				$   140,901				$   101,907



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Segment Reporting		2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   35,839				$   38,045				$   36,142				$   33,345				$   32,928				$   143,371				$   110,582

						   Provision for loan losses		927				737				994				1,365				1,726				4,023				11,486

						   Noninterest income		8,780				8,595				8,932				7,449				7,361				33,756				25,282

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		15,362				14,196				14,819				12,509				13,577				56,886				43,524

						      Occupancy		4,144				4,319				4,277				3,752				3,749				16,492				11,599

						      Data Processing		4,011				3,901				3,619				3,590				3,326				15,121				10,957

						      Other expenses		10,356				12,320				8,722				10,753				7,380				42,151				36,850

						         Total noninterest expense		33,873				34,736				31,437				30,604				28,032				130,650				102,930

						Income before income taxes		9,819				11,167				12,643				8,825				10,531				42,454				21,448

						   Income Tax		3,105				2,914				3,672				3,019				3,313				12,710				5,849

						         Net income		6,714				8,253				8,971				5,806				7,218				29,744				15,599

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286				- 0				1,738

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   6,714				$   8,253				$   8,971				$   5,806				$   6,932				$   29,744				$   13,861





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   2,380				$   2,574				$   2,347				$   1,339				$   1,100				$   8,640				$   3,883

						   Provision for loan losses		142				151				675				- 0				- 0				968				- 0

						   Noninterest income		7,883				6,313				7,135				7,002				5,164				28,333				19,130

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		4,654				4,259				4,409				3,937				3,568				17,259				12,515

						      Occupancy		382				373				368				300				302				1,423				631

						      Data Processing		245				326				306				343				122				1,220				573

						      Other expenses		968				999				869				1,312				815				4,148				4,386

						         Total noninterest expense		6,249				5,957				5,952				5,892				4,807				24,050				18,105

						Income before income taxes		3,872				2,779				2,855				2,449				1,457				11,955				4,908

						   Income Tax		1,355				973				999				857				510				4,184				1,718

						         Net income		2,517				1,806				1,856				1,592				947				7,771				3,190

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   2,517				$   1,806				$   1,856				$   1,592				$   947				$   7,771				$   3,190

								$   10,263				$   8,887				$   9,482				$   8,341				$   6,264

								$   1,525				$   1,841				$   2,477				$   1,948				$   685

						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   613				$   387				$   643				$   580				$   456				$   2,223				$   1,720

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		912				1,454				1,834				1,368				229				5,568				2,137																												$2.98

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		616				861				998				496				249				2,971				631

						      Occupancy		28				25				24				19				13				96				56

						      Data Processing		4				2				3				7				6				16				9

						      Other expenses		57				152				165				300				132				674				214

						         Total noninterest expense		705				1,040				1,190				822				400				3,757				910

						Income before income taxes		820				801				1,287				1,126				285				4,034				2,947

						   Income Tax		287				280				450				394				100				1,412				1,718

						         Net income		533				521				837				732				185				2,622				1,229

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   533				$   521				$   837				$   732				$   185				$   2,622				$   1,229





						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   38,832				$   41,006				$   39,132				$   35,264				$   34,484				$   154,234				$   116,185

						   Provision for loan losses		1,069				888				1,669				1,365				1,726				4,991				11,486

						   Noninterest income		17,575				16,362				17,901				15,819				12,754				67,657				46,549

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		20,632				19,316				20,226				16,942				17,394				77,116				56,670

						      Occupancy		4,554				4,717				4,669				4,071				4,064				18,011				12,286

						      Data Processing		4,260				4,229				3,928				3,940				3,454				16,357				11,539

						      Other expenses		11,381				13,471				9,756				12,365				8,327				46,973				41,450

						         Total noninterest expense		40,827				41,733				38,579				37,318				33,239				158,457				121,945

						Income before income taxes		14,511				14,747				16,785				12,400				12,273				58,443				29,303

						   Income Tax		4,747				4,167				5,122				4,270				3,923				18,306				9,285

						         Net income		9,764				10,580				11,663				8,130				8,350				40,137				20,018

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286				- 0				1,738

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   8,064				$   40,137				$   18,280









4Q 2025 Operating Highlights
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• Net income of $108.4 million, or $1.59 per diluted share

• Return on average assets ("ROA") of 1.57%

• Return on average tangible common equity(1) of 14.46%

• Efficiency ratio improvement to of 46.59%

• Net interest margin (TE) expansion of five bps to 3.85% for the fourth quarter of 2025

• Growth in net interest income of $7.3 million, or 12.2% annualized, from third quarter of 2025

• Loan growth of $255.1 million, or 4.8% annualized

• Earning asset growth of $374.0 million, or 5.9% annualized

• Tangible book value(1) growth of $1.28 per share, or 11.8% annualized, to $44.18 at December 31, 2025

• Share repurchases totaled $40.8 million or 563,798 shares of common stock in the quarter

1 – Considered Non-GAAP measures – See reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP measures in Appendix



Full Year 2025 Operating Highlights
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• Net income of $412.2 million, or $6.00 per diluted share

• ROA of 1.54%

• Return on average tangible common equity(1) of 14.51%

• Net interest margin (TE) of 3.79% for the full year 2025

• Earning asset growth of $1.32 billion, or 5.5%

• Total deposits increase of $653.5 million, or 3.0%

• TCE ratio(1) of 11.37%, compared with 10.59% one year ago

• Tangible book value(1) growth of $5.59 per share, or 14.5%, to $44.18 at December 31, 2025

• Allowance for loan losses of 1.62% of loans at December 31, 2025

• Decline in net charge-offs to 0.18% of average total loans

1 – Considered Non-GAAP measures – See reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP measures in Appendix



Financial Highlights
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1 – Considered Non-GAAP measures – See reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP measures in Appendix

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
4Q25 3Q25 Change 4Q24 Change 2025 2024 Change

Net Income  $108,356  $106,029 2%  $  94,376 15%  $        412,154  $        358,685 15%
Adjusted Net Income(1)  $108,848  $105,289 3%  $  95,078 14%  $        411,625  $        346,640 19%

Net Income Per Diluted Share  $       1.59  $       1.54 3%  $       1.37 16%  $               6.00  $               5.19 16%
Adjusted Net Income Per Share(1)  $       1.59  $       1.53 4%  $       1.38 15%  $               5.99  $               5.02 19%

Return on Assets 1.57% 1.56% 1% 1.42% 11% 1.54% 1.38% 11%
Adjusted Return on Assets(1) 1.58% 1.55% 2% 1.43% 10% 1.53% 1.33% 15%

Return on Equity 10.63% 10.61% 0% 10.09% 5% 10.52% 10.01% 5%
Return on TCE(1) 14.46% 14.57% -1% 14.27% 1% 14.51% 14.41% 1%
Adjusted Return on TCE(1) 14.53% 14.46% 0% 14.37% 1% 14.49% 13.93% 4%

Efficiency Ratio 46.59% 49.19% -5% 52.26% -11% 50.00% 53.20% -6%
Adjusted Efficiency Ratio(1) 46.54% 49.47% -6% 51.82% -10% 49.99% 53.88% -7%

Net Interest Margin 3.85% 3.80% 1% 3.64% 6% 3.79% 3.56% 6%

Quarter to Date Results Year To Date Results


Revenue

		Net Interest Income		Net Int Income		accretion		NII before Accretion		NII with accretion				Total Non Interest Income		Quarterly revenue		Quarterly revenue x accretion		LOB Revenues												NIM		NIM Ex. Excess Liquidity (1)				Total OPEX		Credit		Amort		Merger		Core				Year		Growth In Revenue		Growth In Opex

		3Q 11		28022		5003.87075		23018.12925		28.022				7078		35.10		30.10		540959																19.613		29486		8985		277		611		19,613				2012		16.6%		16.7%

		4Q 11		33021		7489.578325		25531.421675		33.021				6689		39.71		32.22		600367																20.11		28710		7784		220		596		20,110				2013		7.0%		8.0%

		1Q 12		27655		2695.529675		24959.470325		27.655				7227		34.88		32.19		602353																20.925		34246		12739		220		362		20,925				2014		31.7%		30.9%

		2Q 12		29059		2241.71245		26817.28755		29.059				8875		37.93		35.69		601802																22.313		26623		3423		412		475		22,313				2015		23.0%		29.4%

		3Q 12		28420		790.47925		27629.52075		28.42				9831		38.25		37.46		574894																24.74		28810		3706		364				24,740				2016		26.7%		15.2%

		4Q 12		29,898		1,881		28,017		29.898				11904		41.80		39.92		5,552		291		5843		5.843										24.754		29791		2548		364		2125		24,754

		1Q 13		28,694		2,533		26,161		28.694				11360		40.05		37.52		6,465		394		6859		6.859										23.676		28884		4844		364				23,676		-2.4		(1)		(1.32)

		2Q 13		29,666		1,992		27,674		29.666				11384		41.05		39.06		5,960		395		6355		6.355										23.981		26688		2349		358				23,981		1.537		0		1.23

		3Q 13		29,542		1,685		27,857		29.542				12288		41.83		40.15		5,036		908		5944		5.944										24.92		28749		2971		346		512		24,920		1.087		1		0.15

		4Q 13		29,325		2,172		27,153		29.325				11517		40.84		38.67		5,223		414		5637		5.637										27.606		37624		5322		346		4350		27,606		-1.475		3		(4.16)

		1Q 14		37,488		2,680		34,808		37.488				12754		50.24		47.56		6,264		685		6949		6.949		0.0131214463								30.066		33239		2190		533		450		30,066		8.892		2		6.43

		2Q 14		35,626		2,539		33,087		35.62625				15819		51.45		48.91		8,341		1948		10289		10.289		0.6190401259		9.64						31.169		37318		2840		437		2872		31,169		1.34425		1		0.24

		3Q 14		39,608		2,931		36,677		39.60765				17901		57.51		54.58		9,482		2477		11959		11.959		1.0119448183		6.14						34.144		38579		3186		698		551		34,144		5.6714		3		2.70				0.0117761251				0.0112007446				0.0121130327				0.0110750642

		4Q 14		41,498		4,280		37,218		41.4984				16362		57.86		53.58		8,887		1841		10728		10.728		0.9031399681		204.695						35.714		41733		5290		662		67		35,714		-0.99725		2		(2.57)

		1Q 15		39,323		3,097		36,226		39.32305				17575		56.90		53.80		10,263		1525		11788		11.788		0.6963591884				4.39%		43.9		37.021		40827		3161		630		15		37,021		0.22065		1		(1.09)

		2Q 15		41,267		2,635		38,632		41.26655				20626		61.89		59.26		12,636		2610		15246		15.246		0.4817766547				4.14%		41.4		39.282		56864		11240		630		5712		39,282		5.4565		2		3.20

		3Q 15		48,120		3037		45,083		48.12				24626		72.75		69.71		13,812		$   2,051		15863		15.863		0.3264486997				4.07%		40.7		45.546		48396		1083		1321		446		45,546		10.45145		6		4.19

		4Q 15		49403.4		2,912		46,491		49.4034				22,407		71.81		68.90		12,109		$   2,089		14198		14.198		0.3234526473				3.98%		39.8		47.838		53028		2223		1160		1807		47,838		-0.8106		2		(3.10)

		1Q 16		51176.95		2,942		48,235		51.17695				24,286		75.46		72.52		13,996		$   2,190		16186		16.186		0.3730912793				4.03%		40.3		46.422		55600		1799		1020		6359		46,422		3.62255		(1)		5.04

		2Q 16		55524.9		4,196		51,329		55.5249				28,379		83.90		79.71		18,659		$   2,351		21010		21.01		0.3780663781				4.01%		40.1		49.276		52359		1764		1319				49,276		7.18695		3		4.33

		3Q 16		58024.25		3,604		54,420		58.02425				28,864		86.89		83.28		19,505		$   2,103		21608		21.608		0.3621635252				3.99%		39.9		50.68		53,199		1526		993				50,680		3.57635		1		2.17

		4Q 16		58896.6153846154		3,370		56,027		58.8966153846				24,272		83.17		80.30		15,588		$   2,257		17845		17.845		0.2568671644				3.95%		39.5

		1Q 17		62,109		2,810		59,299		62.1094615385				25,706		87.82		85.01		16,219		$   2,722		18941		18.941		0.1702088224				3.97%

		2Q 17		64,774		2,896		61,878		64.7739230769				28,189		92.96		90.07		20,818												3.95%

		3Q17		68,668		2,725		65,943		68.6675384615				26,999		95.67		92.94		20,751												3.95%

		4Q17		71,537		2,183		69,354		71.537				23,563		95.10		92.92		18,933												3.94%

		1Q18		69,787		1,444		68,343		69.787				26,464		96.25		94.81		21,128												3.92%

		2Q18		76,943		2,652		74,291		76.943				31,307		108.25		105.60		24,665												3.95%

		3Q18		100,117		3,656		96,461		100.117				30,171		130.29		126.63		23,117												3.92%

		4Q18		100,633		4,077		96,556		100.633				30,470		131.10		127.03		23,832												3.91%

		1Q19		100,453		2,883		97,570		100.453				30,771		131.22		128.34		25,928												3.95%

		2Q19		102,713		3,103		99,610		102.713				35,236		137.95		134.85		32,139												3.91%

		3Q19		149,896		4,222		145,674		149.896				76,993		226.89		222.67		92,234												3.84%

		4Q19		156,454		9,727		146,727		156.454				55,113		211.57		201.84		60,665												3.86%

		1Q20		149,018		$   6,562		142,456		149.018				54,379		203.40		196.84		59,845												3.70%

		2Q20		165,179		$   9,576		155,603		165.179				120,960		286.14		276.56		142,854												3.83%		3.83%

		3Q20		163,949		$   6,525		157,424		163.949				159,018		322.97		316.44		179,658												3.64%		3.64%

		4Q20		164,763		$   4,688		160,075		164.763				112,143		276.91		272.22		140,303												3.64%		3.72%

		1Q21		166,157		$   6,127		160,030		166.157				117,973		284.13		278.00		146,756												3.57%		3.90%

		2Q21		163,013		$   4,462		158,551		163.013				89,240		252.25		247.79		117,200												3.34%		3.70%

		3Q21		162,819		$   2,948		159,871		162.819				76,562		239.38		236.43		99,362												3.22%		3.67%

		4Q21		167,914		$   2,812		165,102		167.914				81,769		249.68		246.87		102,199												3.18%		3.72%

		1Q22		173,557		$   1,006		172,551		173.557				86,911		260.47		259.46		97,294												3.35%		3.85%

		2Q22		192,334		$   (379)		192,713		192.334				83,841		276.18		276.55		91,639												3.66%		3.92%

		3Q22		213,912		$   (597)		214,509		213.912				65,324		279.24		279.83		70,732												3.97%		4.06%

		4Q22		225,092		$   (315)		225,407		225.092				48,348		273.44		273.76		53,821												4.03%

		1Q23		212,587		$   420		212,167		212.587				56,050		268.64		268.22		65,914												3.76%

		2Q23		210,488		$   44		210,444		210.488				67,349		277.84		277.79		76,989												3.60%

		3Q23		208,701		$   897		207,804		208.701				63,181		271.88		270.99		74,551												3.54%

		4Q23		207,048		$   (451)		207,499		207.048				56,248		263.30		263.75		69,345												3.54%

		1Q24		202,338		$   (184)		202,522		202.338				65,878		268.22		268.40		76,435												3.51%

		2Q24		212,881		$   (464)		213,345		212.881				88,711		301.59		302.06		89,568												3.58%

		3Q24		215,028		$   (414)		215,442		215.028				69,709		284.74		285.15		79,175												3.51%

		4Q24		222,773		$   (334)		223,107		222.773				68,959		291.73		292.07		78,056												3.64%

		1Q25		222,767		$   (58)		222,825		222.767				64,023		286.79		286.85		72,925												3.73%

		2Q25		232,741		$   (97)		232,838		232.741				68,911		301.65		301.75		79,948												3.77%

		3Q25		238,917		$   293		238,624		238.917				76,274		315.19		314.90		80,759												3.80%

		4Q25		246,287		$   422		245,865		246.287				61,827		308.11		307.69		69,353												3.85%































































Net Interest Income (TE) 

(in millions)





4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	222.773	222.767	232.74100000000001	238.917	246.28700000000001	NIM	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	3.6400000000000002E-2	3.73E-2	3.7699999999999997E-2	3.7999999999999999E-2	3.85E-2	









Net Interest Income before Accretion

(in millions)











Revenue ALT

		Net Interest Income		FTE Net Interest Income		Mortgage Banking Activity		Other Noninterest Income		MSR (Impairment) Recovery		Total Revenue FTE				Service charges on deposit accounts		Other service charges, commissions and fees		Gain (loss) on securities		Other noninterest income				Net Interest Income (TE)		Mortgage Banking Activity		Other Noninterest Income		MSR (Impairment) Recovery		Total Revenue FTE																		NIM		NIM Ex. Excess Liquidity (1)

		3Q 11		28022

		4Q 11		33021

		1Q 12		27655

		2Q 12		29059

		3Q 12		28420

		4Q 12		29,898

		1Q 13		28,694

		2Q 13		29,666

		3Q 13		29,542

		4Q 13		29,325

		1Q 14		37,488

		2Q 14		35,626

		3Q 14		39,608																																																																												0.0112007446				0.0121130327				0.0110750642

		4Q 14		41,498

		1Q 15		39,323																																																4.39%		43.9

		2Q 15		41,267																																																4.14%		41.4

		3Q 15		48,120																																																4.07%		40.7

		4Q 15		49403.4																																																3.98%		39.8

		1Q 16		51176.95																																																4.03%		40.3

		2Q 16		55524.9																																																4.01%		40.1

		3Q 16		58024.25																																																3.99%		39.9

		4Q 16		58896.6153846154																																																3.95%		39.5

		1Q 17		62,109																																																3.97%

		2Q 17		64,774																																																3.95%

		3Q17		68,668																																																3.95%

		4Q17		71,537																																																3.94%

		1Q18		69,787																																																3.92%

		2Q18		76,943																																																3.95%

		3Q18		100,117																																																3.92%

		4Q18		100,633																																																3.91%

		1Q19		100,453		14,677		16,094				131,224				11,646		789		66		3,593												131,224																		3.95%

		2Q19		102,713		18,523		16,713				137,949				12,168		803		69		3,673												137,949																		3.91%

		3Q19		149,896		53,041		23,952				226,889				13,411		1,236		4		9,301												226,889																		3.84%

		4Q19		156,454		33,168		21,945				211,567				13,567		935		(1)		7,444												211,567																		3.86%

		1Q20		149,018		35,333		19,046				203,397				11,844		961		(9)		6,250												203,397																		3.70%

		2Q20		165,179		104,925		16,035				286,139				9,922		949		14		5,150												286,139																		3.83%		3.83%

		3Q20		163,949		138,627		20,391				322,967				10,914		1,039		0		8,438												322,967																		3.64%		3.64%

		4Q20		164,763		95,192		16,951				276,906				11,465		965		0		4,521												276,906																		3.64%		3.72%

		1Q21		166,157		98,486		19,487		9,733		284,130				10,829		1,016		(12)		7,654		1Q21		58%		35%		7%		3%		284,130																		3.57%		3.90%

		2Q21		163,013		70,231		19,009		749		252,253				11,007		1,056		1		6,945		2Q21		65%		28%		8%		0%		252,253																		3.34%		3.70%

		3Q21		162,819		56,460		20,102		(1,398)		239,381				11,486		1,154		530		6,932		3Q21		68%		24%		8%		-1%		239,381																		3.22%		3.67%

		4Q21		167,914		60,723		21,046		4,540		249,683				11,784		962		(4)		8,304		4Q21		67%		24%		8%		2%		249,683																		3.18%		3.72%

		1Q22		173,557		62,938		23,973		9,654		260,468				11,058		939		(27)		12,003		1Q22		67%		24%		9%		4%		260,468																		3.35%		3.85%

		2Q22		192,334		58,761		25,080		10,838		276,175				11,148		998		248		12,686		2Q22		70%		21%		9%		4%		276,175																		32.05%		3.85%

		3Q22		213,912		40,350		24,974		1,332		279,236				11,168		970		(21)		12,857		3Q22		77%		14%		9%		0%		279,236				0.766		0.145		0.089

		4Q22		225,092		22,855		25,493		0		273,440				11,125		968		3		13,397		4Q22		82%		9%

Roux, Matt: Roux, Matt:
+.01 rounding		9%		0%		273,440				0.823		0.084		0.093

		1Q23		212,587		31,392		24,658		0		268,637				10,936		971		6		12,745		1Q23		79%		12%		9%		0%		268,637				0.791		0.117		0.092

		2Q23		210,488		40,742		26,607		0		277,837				11,295		975		(6)		14,343		2Q23		76%		15%		9%

Roux, Matt: Roux, Matt:
-.01 rounding		0%		277,837				0.758		0.147		0.096

		3Q23		208,701		36,290		26,891		0		271,882				12,092		1,221		(16)		13,594		3Q23		77%		13%		10%		0%		271,882				0.768		0.133		0.099

		4Q23		207,048		31,461		24,787		0		263,296				12,252		1,234		(288)		11,589		4Q23		79%		12%		9%		0%		263,296				0.786		0.119		0.094

		1Q24		202,338		39,430		26,448		0		268,216				11,759		1,202		(7)		13,494		1Q24		75%		15%		10%		0%		268,216				0.754		0.147		0.099

		2Q24		212,881		46,399		42,312		0		301,592				12,672		1,211		12,335		16,094		2Q24		71%		15%		14%		0%		301,592				0.706		0.154		0.140

		3Q24		215,028		37,947		31,762		0		284,737				12,918		1,163		(8)		17,689		3Q24		76%		13%		11%		0%		284,737				0.755		0.133		0.112

		4Q24		222,773		36,699		32,260		0		291,732				13,544		1,182		(16)		17,550		4Q24		76%		13%		11%		0%		291,732				0.764		0.126		0.111

		1Q25		222,767		35,254		28,769		0		286,790				13,133		1,109		40		14,487		1Q25		78%		12%		10%		0%		286,790				0.777

		2Q25		232,741		39,221		29,690		0		301,652				13,493		1,158		0		15,039		2Q25		77%		13%		10%		0%		301,652				0.772

		3Q25		238,917		40,666		35,608		0		315,191				13,931		1,581		1,124		18,972		3Q25		76%		13%		11%		0%		315,191				0.758

		4Q25		246,287		31,874		29,953		0		308,114				14,088		1,102		12		14,751		4Q25		80%		10%		10%		0%		308,114				0.799

































































Net Interest Income before Accretion

(in millions)









FTE Revenue Sources

(in millions)



FTE Net Interest Income	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	222773	222767	232741	238917	246287	Mortgage Banking Activity	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	36699	35254	39221	40666	31874	Other Noninterest Income	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	32260	28769	29690	35608	29953	Total Revenue FTE	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	291732	286790	301652	315191	308114	MSR (Impairment) Recovery	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0	0	0	0	0	







Revenue Sources (Tax-Equivalent)

(in millions)



Net Interest Income (TE)	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.76	0.78	0.77	0.76	0.8	Mortgage Banking Activity	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.13	0.12	0.13	0.13	0.1	Other Noninterest Income	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.11	0.1	0.1	0.11	0.1	MSR (Impairment) Recovery	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0	0	0	0	0	Total Revenue FTE	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	291732	286790	301652	315191	308114	











PPNR

		PPNR		Net Income		Taxes		Provision		PPNR		Average Assets		ROA		Adjusted ROA		PPNR ROA		Day Count (Manual)		Year Days (Manual)		Diluted EPS		Adjusted Diluted EPS

		1Q22		81,698		27,706		6,231		115,635		23,275,654		1.42%				2.01%		90		365		$   1.17		$   1.08

		2Q22		90,066		28,019		14,924		133,009		23,405,201		1.54%				2.28%		91		365		$   1.30		$   1.18

		3Q22		92,555		28,520		17,652		138,727		23,598,465		1.56%				2.33%		92		365		$   1.34		$   1.32

		4Q22		82,221		22,313		32,890		137,424		24,354,979		1.34%				2.24%		92		365		$   1.18		$   1.17

		1Q23		60,421		18,131		49,729		128,281		25,115,927		0.98%		0.97%		2.07%		90		365		$   0.87		$   0.86

		2Q23		62,635		20,335		45,516		128,486		25,631,846		0.98%		0.98%		2.01%		91		365		$   0.91		$   0.91

		3Q23		80,115		24,912		24,459		129,486		25,525,913		1.25%		1.25%		2.01%		92		365		$   1.16		$   1.16

		4Q23		65,934		24,452		22,952		113,338		25,341,990		1.03%		1.15%		1.77%		92		365		$   0.96		$   1.07

		1Q24		74,312		23,138		21,105		118,555		25,295,088		1.18%		1.20%		1.89%		91		366		$   1.08		$   1.10

		2Q24		90,785		35,717		18,773		145,275		25,954,808		1.41%		1.25%		2.25%		91		366		$   1.32		$   1.17

		3Q24		99,212		26,673		6,107		131,992		26,442,984		1.49%		1.43%		1.99%		92		366		$   1.44		$   1.38

		4Q24		94,376		31,647		12,808		138,831		26,444,894		1.42%		1.43%		2.09%		92		366		$   1.37		$   1.38

		1Q25		87,935		25,001		21,892		134,828		26,229,423		1.36%		1.36%		2.08%		90		365		$   1.27		$   1.28

		2Q25		109,834		32,858		2,772		145,464		26,757,322		1.65%		1.64%		2.18%		91		365		$   1.60		$   1.59

		3Q25		106,029		31,013		22,630		159,672		26,972,134		1.56%		1.55%		2.35%		92		365		$   1.54		$   1.53

		4Q25		108,356		32,738		22,950		164,044		27,394,953		1.57%		1.58%		2.38%		92		365		$   1.59		$   1.59



Adjusted Diluted EPS	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1.3753717555769136	1.2754393427434094	1.5908349626173988	1.5333572297970328	1.5930133847048733	Adjusted ROA	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1.4303142487790717E-2	1.3613236300826493E-2	1.6405927368915371E-2	1.5487193673421549E-2	1.5763582755394842E-2	









Diluted EPS	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1.37	1.27	1.6	1.54	1.59	ROA	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1.4197536500849161E-2	1.3596382878028912E-2	1.6464389337354727E-2	1.5596041922700503E-2	1.5692330341793726E-2	











EA TBV

				Earnings Assets (Billions)		Total Assets (Billions)		Tangible Book Value per Share

		1Q22

		2Q22

		3Q22

		4Q22

		1Q23

		2Q23

		3Q23

		4Q23

		1Q24

		2Q24

		3Q24		$   24.3		$   26.4		$   37.51

		4Q24		$   24.1		$   26.3		$   38.59

		1Q25		$   24.5		$   26.5		$   39.78

		2Q25		$   24.6		$   26.7		$   41.32

		3Q25		$   25.1		$   27.1		$   42.90

		4Q25		$   25.5		$   27.5		$   44.18



Earnings Assets (Billions)	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	24.146137	24.473541000000001	24.623877	25.093643	25.467645000000001	Tangible Book Value per Share	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	











Noninterest Income

		Net Interest Income		Service charges on deposit accounts		Mortgage banking activity		Other service charges, commissions and fees		Gain (loss) on securities		Other noninterest income		Total				Service charges on deposit accounts		Mortgage banking activity		Other		Total

		1Q19		11,646		14,677		789		66		3,593		30,771				$   11.6		$   14.7		$   4.4		$   30.8

		2Q19		12,168		18,523		803		69		3,673		35,236				$   12.2		$   18.5		$   4.5		$   35.2

		3Q19		13,411		53,041		1,236		4		9,301		76,993				$   13.4		$   53.0		$   10.5		$   77.0

		4Q19		13,567		33,168		935		(1)		7,444		55,113				$   13.6		$   33.2		$   8.4		$   55.1

		1Q20		11,844		35,333		961		(9)		6,250		54,379				$   11.8		$   35.3		$   7.2		$   54.4

		2Q20		9,922		104,925		949		14		5,150		120,960				$   9.9		$   104.9		$   6.1		$   121.0

		3Q20		10,914		138,627		1,039		- 0		8,438		159,018				$   10.9		$   138.6		$   9.5		$   159.0

		4Q20		11,465		95,192		965		- 0		4,521		112,143				$   11.5		$   95.2		$   5.5		$   112.1

		1Q21		10,829		98,486		1,016		(12)		7,654		117,973				$   10.8		$   98.5		$   8.7		$   118.0

		2Q21		11,007		70,231		1,056		1		6,945		89,240				$   11.0		$   70.2		$   8.0		$   89.2

		3Q21		11,486		56,460		1,154		530		6,932		76,562				$   11.5		$   56.5		$   8.6		$   76.6

		4Q21		11,784		60,723		962		(4)		8,304		81,769				$   11.8		$   60.7		$   9.3		$   81.8

		1Q22		11,058		62,938		939		(27)		12,003		86,911				$   11.1		$   62.9		$   12.9		$   86.9

		2Q22		11,148		58,761		998		248		12,686		83,841				$   11.1		$   58.8		$   13.9		$   83.8

		3Q22		11,168		40,350		970		(21)		12,857		65,324				$   11.2		$   40.4		$   13.8		$   65.3

		4Q22		11,125		22,855		968		3		13,397		48,348				$   11.1		$   22.9		$   14.4		$   48.3

		1Q23		10,936		31,392		971		6		12,745		56,050				$   10.9		$   31.4		$   13.7		$   56.1

		2Q23		11,295		40,742		975		(6)		14,343		67,349				$   11.3		$   40.7		$   15.3		$   67.3

		3Q23		12,092		36,290		1,221		(16)		13,594		63,181				$   12.1		$   36.3		$   14.8		$   63.2

		4Q23		12,252		31,461		1,234		(288)		11,589		56,248				$   12.3		$   31.5		$   12.5		$   56.2

		1Q24		11,759		39,430		1,202		(7)		13,494		65,878				$   11.8		$   39.4		$   14.7		$   65.9

		2Q24		12,672		46,399		1,211		12,335		16,094		88,711				$   12.7		$   46.4		$   29.6		$   88.7

		3Q24		12,918		37,947		1,163		(8)		17,689		69,709				$   12.9		$   37.9		$   18.8		$   69.7

		4Q24		13,544		36,699		1,182		(16)		17,550		68,959				$   13.5		$   36.7		$   18.7		$   69.0

		1Q25		13,133		35,254		1,109		40		14,487		64,023				$   13.1		$   35.3		$   15.6		$   64.0

		2Q25		13,493		39,221		1,158		- 0		15,039		68,911				$   13.5		$   39.2		$   16.2		$   68.9

		3Q25		13,931		40,666		1,124		1,581		18,972		76,274				$   13.9		$   40.7		$   21.7		$   76.3

		4Q25		14,088		31,874		1,102		12		14,751		61,827				$   14.1		$   31.9		$   47.7		$   93.7























































Net Interest Income before Accretion

(in millions)









Noninterest Income

(in millions)



Service charges on deposit accounts	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	13.544	13.132999999999999	13.493	13.930999999999999	14.087999999999999	Mortgage banking activity	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	36.698999999999998	35.253999999999998	39.220999999999997	40.665999999999997	31.873999999999999	Other	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	18.716000000000001	15.635999999999999	16.196999999999999	21.677	47.738999999999997	Total	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	68.959000000000003	64.022999999999996	68.911000000000001	76.274000000000001	93.700999999999993	









Expenses

		Expenses		Total		Credit		Merger and conversion charges		Executive Retirement		Restructuring Charge		Certain compliance resolution expenses		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		Expenses related to DOJ/SEC Investigations (2020 & Prior) FDIC Special Assessment (2023-2025)		Natural disaster expense / pandemic		Loss on sale of premises		Tax effect of adjustment items		LOB Adjustments		LOBs		Net		LOBs		Banking		Adj. Efficiency

		4Q12		29,791		2,548		0										0												27243				27.24

		1Q13		28,884		4,844		0										0												24040				24.04

		2Q13		26,688		2,349		0										0										4351		19988		4.35		19.99

		3Q13		28,749		2,971		413										0										4540		20825		4.54		20.83

		4Q13		37,624		5,322		4,350										0										5493		22459		5.49		22.46

		1Q14		33,239		2,190		450										0										4807		25792		4.81		25.79

		2Q14		37,318		2,840		2,872										0										6,714		24,892		6.71		24.89

		3Q14		38,579		3,186		551										0										7,142		27,700		7.14		27.70

		4Q14		41,733		5,290		67										0										6,997		29,379		7.00		29.38

		1Q15		40,827		3,161		15										0										6,954		30,697		6.95		30.70

		2Q15		56,864		11,240		5,712										0										8,852		31,060		8.85		31.06

		3Q15		48,396		1,083		19										-										8,654		38,640		8.65		38.64

		4Q15		53,028		2,223		1,807										-										8835		40,163		8.84		40.16

		1Q16		55,600		1,799		6,359										-										9205		38,237		9.21		38.24

		2Q16		52,359		1,764		0										0										11274		39,321		11.27		39.32

		3Q16		53,199		1,526		-		-				-		-		-		-		238		(83)				12059		40,902		12.06		40.90

		4Q16		54,677		1,083		17		-				5,750		-		-		-		430		(2,169)				10686		37,794		10.69		37.79

		1Q17		53,093		933		402		-				-		-		-		-		295		(244)				13708		38,688		13.71		38.69

		2Q17		55,739		599		-		-				-		-		-		-		570		(199)				14,366		40,803		14.37		40.80

		3Q17		63,767		1,347		92		-				4,729		-		-		410		91		(1,863)				16,567		41,878		16.57		41.88

		4Q17		59,337		614		421		-				434		456		-		-		308		(567)				15,633		42,541		15.63		42.54

		1Q18		59,098		549		835		-				-		-		-		-		583		(298)				14,169		43,511		14.17		43.51

		2Q18		86,386		1,045		18,391		5,457				-		-		-		-		196		(4,192)				18,508		43,834		18.51		43.83

		3Q18		72,353		1,248		276		962		229		-		-		-		-		4		377				17,312		53,570		17.31		53.57

		4Q18		75,810		1,174		997		2,005		754		-		-		-		882		250		(810)				18,016		52,906		18.02		52.91

		1Q19		75,425		911		2,057		-		245		-		-		-		(89)		919		(450)				15,664		56,629		15.66		56.63		55.12%

		2Q19		81,251		979		3,475		-		-		-		-		-		50		2,800		(1,172)

Matt Roux: Matt Roux:
adjusted for tax benefit of MSR impairment which is in noninterest income				19,626		55,300		19.63		55.30		53.77%

		3Q19		192,697		1,094		65,158		-		-		-		-		-		-		889		(13,515)				45,543		81,107		45.54		81.11		57.25%

		4Q19		122,564		1,098		2,415		-		-		-		-		463		-		1,413		(821)				40,836		77,437		40.84		77.44		55.61%

		1Q20		138,053		2,198		540		-		-		-		-		1,443		548		470		(628)				44,643		90,409		44.64		90.41		59.87%

		2Q20		155,768		950		895		-		1,463		-		-		1,294		2,043		281		(1,255)				66,750		83,042		66.75		83.04		51.08%

		3Q20		153,692		802		(44)		-		50		-		-		268		470		(97)		(157)				70,786		82,259		70.79		82.26		47.34%

		4Q20		151,116		1,156		-		-		-		-		-		53		235		(30)		(54)				66,076		84,782		66.08		84.78		52.67%

		1Q21		148,798		547		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(264)		56				66,044		83,018		66.04		83.02		54.62%

		2Q21		135,761		622		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(236)		49				59,854		76,143		59.85		76.14		54.07%

		3Q21		137,196		377		183		-		-		-		-		-		-		1,136		(242)				56,098		79,779		56.10		79.78		56.56%

		4Q21		138,369		1,992		4,023		-		-		-		-		-		-		(126)		(710)				55,938		78,534		55.94		78.53		54.85%

		1Q22		143,820		(965)		977		-		-		-		-		-		-		(6)		(3)				52,276		90,573		52.28		90.57		56.95%

		2Q22		142,196		496		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(39)		8				52,309		89,926		52.31		89.93		53.66%

		3Q22		139,578		126		-		-		-		-		-		-		151		-		(31)				45,869		93,558		45.87		93.56		50.12%

		4Q22		135,061		372		235		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(49)				38,387		96,439		38.39		96.44		49.61%

		1Q23		139,421		435		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				38,748		100,673		38.75		100.67		51.99%

		2Q23		148,403		848		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				40,756		107,647		40.76		107.65		53.41%

		3Q23		141,446		(1,360)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				40,289		101,157		40.29		101.16		52.02%

		4Q23		149,011		157		-		-		-		-		-		11,566		-		(1,903)		(2,029)		-		34,950		104,398		34.95		104.40		52.87%

		1Q24		148,711		486		-		-		-		-		-		2,909		-		-		(611)		-		40,411		105,391		40.41		105.39		54.56%

		2Q24		155,357		840		-		-		-		-		-		(895)		-		-				-		45,590		110,662		45.59		110.66		55.00%

		3Q24		151,777		(110)		-		-		-		-		-		-		150		-				-		41,877		109,750		41.88		109.75		54.25%

		4Q24		151,949		1,271		-		-		-		-		-		(559)		400		1,203				-		41,383		109,522		41.38		109.52		51.82%

		1Q25		151,034		765		-		-		-		-		-		138		-		-				-		39,438		111,458		39.44		111.46		52.62%

		2Q25		155,260		657		-		-		-		-		-		(138)		-		-				-		43,409		111,989		43.41		111.99		51.58%

		3Q25		154,566		770		-		-		-		-		-		(318)		-		-				-		40,593		114,291		40.59		114.29		49.47%

		4Q25		143,090		953		-		-		-		-		-		(1,136)		-		-				-		39,670		104,556		39.67		104.56		46.54%







		Adjustment items:

		Merger and conversion charges

		Executive Chairman retirement benefits

		Certain compliance resolution expenses

		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools

		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma

		Loss on sale of premises

		Tax effect of adjustment items

		After tax adjustment items







Adjusted Operating Expenses

(in millions)



Banking	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	109.52200000000001	111.458	111.989	114.291	104.556	LOBs	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	41.383000000000003	39.438000000000002	43.408999999999999	40.593000000000004	39.67	







Adjusted Efficiency Ratio



Adj. Efficiency	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.5181963655343873	0.52622291658674891	0.51576522755031595	0.49468691611172327	0.46536675712040887	







Expenses GAAP

		Expenses		Total		LOBs		Net		LOBs		Banking		Efficiency

		4Q12		29,791				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		1Q13		28,884				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		2Q13		26,688		4351		ERROR:#REF!		4.35		ERROR:#REF!

		3Q13		28,749		4540		ERROR:#REF!		4.54		ERROR:#REF!

		4Q13		37,624		5493		ERROR:#REF!		5.49		ERROR:#REF!

		1Q14		33,239		4807		ERROR:#REF!		4.81		ERROR:#REF!

		2Q14		37,318		6,714		ERROR:#REF!		6.71		ERROR:#REF!

		3Q14		38,579		7,142		ERROR:#REF!		7.14		ERROR:#REF!

		4Q14		41,733		6,997		ERROR:#REF!		7.00		ERROR:#REF!

		1Q15		40,827		6,954		ERROR:#REF!		6.95		ERROR:#REF!

		2Q15		56,864		8,852		ERROR:#REF!		8.85		ERROR:#REF!

		3Q15		48,396		8,654		ERROR:#REF!		8.65		ERROR:#REF!

		4Q15		53,028		8835		ERROR:#REF!		8.84		ERROR:#REF!

		1Q16		55,600		9205		ERROR:#REF!		9.21		ERROR:#REF!

		2Q16		52,359		11274		ERROR:#REF!		11.27		ERROR:#REF!

		3Q16		53,199		12059		ERROR:#REF!		12.06		ERROR:#REF!

		4Q16		54,677		10686		ERROR:#REF!		10.69		ERROR:#REF!

		1Q17		53,093		13708		ERROR:#REF!		13.71		ERROR:#REF!

		2Q17		55,739		14,366		ERROR:#REF!		14.37		ERROR:#REF!

		3Q17		63,767		16,567		ERROR:#REF!		16.57		ERROR:#REF!

		4Q17		59,337		15,633		ERROR:#REF!		15.63		ERROR:#REF!

		1Q18		59,098		14,169		ERROR:#REF!		14.17		ERROR:#REF!

		2Q18		86,386		18,508		ERROR:#REF!		18.51		ERROR:#REF!

		3Q18		72,353		17,312		ERROR:#REF!		17.31		ERROR:#REF!

		4Q18		75,810		18,016		ERROR:#REF!		18.02		ERROR:#REF!

		1Q19		75,425		15,664		ERROR:#REF!		15.66		ERROR:#REF!		55.12%

		2Q19		81,251		19,626		ERROR:#REF!		19.63		ERROR:#REF!		53.77%

		3Q19		192,697		45,543		ERROR:#REF!		45.54		ERROR:#REF!		57.25%

		4Q19		122,564		40,836		ERROR:#REF!		40.84		ERROR:#REF!		55.61%

		1Q20		138,053		44,643		93,410		44.64		93.41		68.23%

		2Q20		155,768		66,750		89,018		66.75		89.02		54.70%

		3Q20		153,692		70,786		82,906		70.79		82.91		47.80%

		4Q20		151,116		66,076		85,040		66.08		85.04		54.83%

		1Q21		148,798		66,044		82,754		66.04		82.75		52.59%

		2Q21		135,761		59,854		75,907		59.85		75.91		54.07%

		3Q21		137,196		56,098		81,098		56.10		81.10		57.59%

		4Q21		138,369		55,938		82,431		55.94		82.43		55.66%

		1Q22		143,820		52,276		91,544		52.28		91.54		55.43%

		2Q22		142,196		52,309		89,887		52.31		89.89		51.67%

		3Q22		139,578		45,869		93,709		45.87		93.71		50.15%

		4Q22		135,061		38,387		96,674		38.39		96.67		49.57%

		1Q23		139,421		38,748		100,673		38.75		100.67		52.08%

		2Q23		148,403		40,756		107,647		40.76		107.65		53.60%

		3Q23		141,446		40,289		101,157		40.29		101.16		52.21%

		4Q23		149,011		34,950		114,061		34.95		114.06		56.80%

		1Q24		148,711		40,411		108,300		40.41		108.30		55.64%

		2Q24		155,357		45,590		109,767		45.59		109.77		51.68%

		3Q24		151,777		41,877		109,900		41.88		109.90		53.49%

		4Q24		151,949		41,383		110,566		41.38		110.57		52.26%

		1Q25		151,034		39,438		111,596		39.44		111.60		52.83%

		2Q25		155,260		43,409		111,851		43.41		111.85		51.63%

		3Q25		154,566		40,593		113,973		40.59		113.97		49.19%

		4Q25		143,090		39,670		103,420		39.67		103.42		46.59%













Noninterest Expenses

(in millions)



Banking	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	110.566	111.596	111.851	113.973	103.42	LOBs	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	41.383000000000003	39.438000000000002	43.408999999999999	40.593000000000004	39.67	







Efficiency Ratio



Efficiency	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.52255657197881555	0.52834584519803263	0.51628735983825702	0.49187558474786625	0.46588785351019424	







Equity

				TCE/TA		TBV		EPS

		4Q 12		8.20%		10.06

		1Q 13		8.83%		10.15

		2Q 13		9.15%		10.29

		3Q 13		9.22%		10.23

		4Q 13		6.83%		10.39

		1Q 14		7.53%		10.31

		2Q 14		7.04%		10.26

		3Q 14		7.27%		10.68

		4Q 14		7.42%		10.99

		1Q 15		7.56%		13.01

		2Q 15		7.46%		11.81

		3Q 15		7.76%		$   12.31

		4Q 15		7.44%		$   12.65

		1Q 16		7.68%		$   13.13

		2Q 16		7.96%		$   13.89

		3Q 16		7.90%		$   14.38

		4Q 16		7.46%		$   14.42

		1Q 17		8.86%		$   16.60

		2Q 17		8.84%		$   17.24

		3Q 17		8.81%		$   17.78

		4Q17		8.62%		$   17.86

		1Q18		8.30%		$   16.90

		2Q18		7.65%		$   17.12

		3Q18		7.77%		$   17.78

		4Q18		8.22%		$   18.83

		1Q19		8.46%		$   19.73

		2Q19		8.68%		$   20.81

		3Q19		8.43%		$   20.29

		4Q19		8.40%		$   20.81

		1Q20		8.25%		$   20.44

		2Q20		7.70%		$   20.90

		3Q20		8.27%		$   22.46

		4Q20		8.47%		$   23.69

		1Q21		8.62%		$   25.27

		2Q21		8.83%		$   26.45

		3Q21		8.88%		$   27.46

		4Q21		8.05%		$   26.26

		1Q22		8.32%		$   26.84		$   1.17

		2Q22		8.58%		$   27.89		$   1.30

		3Q22		8.75%		$   28.62		$   1.34

		4Q22		8.67%		$   29.92		$   1.18

		1Q23		8.55%		$   30.79		$   0.87

		2Q23		8.80%		$   31.42		$   0.91

		3Q23		9.11%		$   32.38		$   1.16

		4Q23		9.64%		$   33.64		$   0.96

		1Q24		9.71%		$   34.52		$   1.08

		2Q24		9.72%		$   35.79		$   1.32

		3Q24		10.24%		$   37.51		$   1.44

		4Q24		10.59%		$   38.59		$   1.37

		1Q25		10.78%		$   39.78		$   1.27

		2Q25		11.09%		$   41.32		$   1.60

		3Q25		11.31%		$   42.90		$   1.54

		4Q25		11.37%		$   44.18		$   1.59



Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets





4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.10589999999999999	0.10780000000000001	0.1109	0.11310000000000001	0.1137	





Consistent Tangible Book Value(1) Growth





4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	





Diluted EPS





4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1.37	1.27	1.6	1.54	1.59	







Equity ALT

				TCE/TA		TBV

		4Q 12		8.20%		10.06

		1Q 13		8.83%		10.15

		2Q 13		9.15%		10.29

		3Q 13		9.22%		10.23

		4Q 13		6.83%		10.39

		1Q 14		7.53%		10.31

		2Q 14		7.04%		10.26

		3Q 14		7.27%		10.68

		4Q 14		7.42%		10.99

		1Q 15		7.56%		13.01

		2Q 15		7.46%		11.81

		3Q 15		7.76%		$   12.31

		4Q 15		7.44%		$   12.65

		1Q 16		7.68%		$   13.13

		2Q 16		7.96%		$   13.89

		3Q 16		7.90%		$   14.38

		4Q16		7.46%		$   14.42

		1Q17		8.86%		$   16.60

		2Q17		8.84%		$   17.24

		3Q17		8.81%		$   17.78

		4Q17		8.62%		$   17.86

		1Q18		8.30%		$   16.90

		2Q18		7.65%		$   17.12

		3Q18		7.77%		$   17.78

		4Q18		8.22%		$   18.83

		1Q19		8.46%		$   19.73

		2Q19		8.68%		$   20.81

		3Q19		8.43%		$   20.29

		4Q19		8.40%		$   20.81

		1Q20		8.25%		$   20.44

		2Q20		7.70%		$   20.90

		3Q20		8.27%		$   22.46

		4Q20		8.47%		$   23.69

		1Q21		8.62%		$   25.27

		2Q21		8.83%		$   26.45

		3Q21		8.88%		$   27.46

		4Q21		8.05%		$   26.26		13%

		1Q22		8.32%		$   26.84		10%

		2Q22		8.58%		$   27.89		10%

		3Q22		8.75%		$   28.62		10%

		4Q22		8.67%		$   29.92		11%

		1Q23		8.55%		$   30.79		13%

		2Q23		8.80%		$   31.42		13%

		3Q23		9.11%		$   32.38		13%

		4Q23		9.64%		$   33.64		12%

		1Q24		9.71%		$   34.52		12%

		2Q24		9.72%		$   35.79		11%

		3Q24		10.24%		$   37.51		13%

		4Q24		10.59%		$   38.59		13%

		1Q25		10.78%		$   39.78		14%

		2Q25		11.09%		$   41.32		15%

		3Q25		11.31%		$   42.90		14%

		4Q25		11.37%		$   44.18		13%



Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets









Tangible Book Value/Share	

4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	23.69	25.27	26.45	27.46	26.26	26.84	27.89	28.62	29.92	30.79	31.42	32.380000000000003	33.64	34.520000000000003	35.79	37.51	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	









Equity ALT (2)

				TCE/TA		Assets ($ Billions)		Deposits ($ Billions)		Brokered		Core Deposits ($ Billions)		Tangible Book Value/Share		Asset CAGR		Deposit CAGR		Non-Brokered Dep CAGR		TBV CAGR

		4Q 12		8.20%										10.06

		1Q 13		8.83%										10.15

		2Q 13		9.15%										10.29

		3Q 13		9.22%										10.23

		4Q 13		6.83%										10.39

		1Q 14		7.53%										10.31

		2Q 14		7.04%										10.26

		3Q 14		7.27%										10.68

		4Q 14		7.42%										10.99

		1Q 15		7.56%										13.01

		2Q 15		7.46%										11.81

		3Q 15		7.76%										$   12.31

		4Q 15		7.44%										$   12.65

		1Q 16		7.68%										$   13.13

		2Q 16		7.96%										$   13.89

		3Q 16		7.90%										$   14.38

		4Q16		7.46%										$   14.42

		1Q17		8.86%										$   16.60

		2Q17		8.84%										$   17.24

		3Q17		8.81%										$   17.78

		4Q17		8.62%										$   17.86

		1Q18		8.30%										$   16.90

		2Q18		7.65%										$   17.12

		3Q18		7.77%										$   17.78

		4Q18		8.22%		$   11.4								$   18.83

		1Q19		8.46%		$   11.7								$   19.73

		2Q19		8.68%		$   11.9		$   9.6						$   20.81

		3Q19		8.43%		$   17.8		$   13.7						$   20.29		LION merger

		4Q19		8.40%		$   18.2		$   14.0						$   20.81

		1Q20		8.25%		$   18.2		$   13.8		$   0.0		$   13.8		$   20.44		CECL

		2Q20		7.70%		$   19.9		$   15.6		$   0.0		$   15.6		$   20.90

		3Q20		8.27%		$   19.9		$   16.1		$   0.0		$   16.1		$   22.46

		4Q20		8.47%		$   20.4		$   17.0		$   0.0		$   17.0		$   23.69

		1Q21		8.62%		$   21.4		$   17.9		$   0.0		$   17.9		$   25.27

		2Q21		8.83%		$   21.9		$   18.3		$   0.0		$   18.3		$   26.45

		3Q21		8.88%		$   22.5		$   18.8		$   - 0		$   18.8		$   27.46

		4Q21		8.05%		$   23.9		$   19.7		$   - 0		$   19.7		$   26.26		Balboa						13%

		1Q22		8.32%		$   23.6		$   19.6		$   - 0		$   19.6		$   26.84								10%

		2Q22		8.58%		$   23.7		$   19.7		$   - 0		$   19.7		$   27.89								10%

		3Q22		8.75%		$   23.8		$   19.5		$   - 0		$   19.5		$   28.62								10%

		4Q22		8.67%		$   25.1		$   19.5		$   - 0		$   19.5		$   29.92								11%

		1Q23		8.55%		$   26.1		$   19.9		$   1.1		$   18.8		$   30.79								13%

		2Q23		8.80%		$   25.8		$   20.4		$   1.5		$   19.0		$   31.42								13%

		3Q23		9.11%		$   25.7		$   20.6		$   1.5		$   19.1		$   32.38								13%

		4Q23		9.64%		$   25.2		$   20.7		$   1.1		$   19.6		$   33.64								12%

		1Q24		9.71%		$   25.7		$   21.0		$   1.2		$   19.8		$   34.52								12%

		2Q24		9.72%		$   26.5		$   21.4		$   1.2		$   20.2		$   35.79								11%

		3Q24		10.24%		$   26.4		$   21.9		$   1.6		$   20.2		$   37.51		8%		10%				13%

		4Q24		10.59%		$   26.3		$   21.7		$   0.8		$   20.9		$   38.59		8%		9%				13.1%

		1Q25		10.78%		$   26.5		$   21.9		$   1.1		$   20.9		$   39.78		8%		10%		9%		14.2%

		2Q25		11.09%		$   26.7		$   21.9		$   1.1		$   20.8		$   41.32		6%		7%		6%		14.6%

		3Q25		11.31%		$   27.1		$   22.2		$   1.2		$   21.0		$   42.90		6%		7%		6%		13.8%

		4Q25		11.37%		$   27.5		$   22.4		$   1.2		$   21.2		$   44.18		6%		6%		5%		13.3%





Tangible Book Value





4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	23.69	25.27	26.45	27.46	26.26	26.84	27.89	28.62	29.92	30.79	31.42	32.380000000000003	33.64	34.520000000000003	35.79	37.51	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	





Tangible Book Value/Share	

4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	23.69	25.27	26.45	27.46	26.26	26.84	27.89	28.62	29.92	30.79	31.42	32.380000000000003	33.64	34.520000000000003	35.79	37.51	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	Assets ($ Billions)	

4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	20.438638000000001	21.427126999999999	21.886931000000001	22.533141000000001	23.858321	23.560292	23.687470000000001	23.813656999999999	25.053286	26.088384000000001	25.800618	25.69783	25.203699	25.655445	26.520727999999998	26.399781999999998	26.262049999999999	26.514939999999999	26.680153000000001	27.099829	27.515879000000002	









Tangible Book Value/Share	

4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	23.69	25.27	26.45	27.46	26.26	26.84	27.89	28.62	29.92	30.79	31.42	32.380000000000003	33.64	34.520000000000003	35.79	37.51	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	Deposits ($ Billions)	

4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	16.957823000000001	17.875872999999999	18.257997	18.833489	19.665552999999999	19.588441	19.684982000000002	19.466919000000001	19.462738000000002	19.897455000000001	20.443124999999998	20.590344999999999	20.708508999999999	20.997389999999999	21.444143	21.879265	21.722448	21.912409	21.932675	22.228078	22.375995	









Tangible Book Value/Share	

4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	23.69	25.27	26.45	27.46	26.26	26.84	27.89	28.62	29.92	30.79	31.42	32.380000000000003	33.64	34.520000000000003	35.79	37.51	38.590000000000003	39.78	41.32	42.9	44.18	Core Deposits ($ Billions)	
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Balance Sheet

				Loans		Loans HFS		Other Earning Assets		Blank 1		Blank 2		Total Assets				NIB		NOW		MMDA		Savings		CD		Total

		1Q19		8,482,339		112,070				-		-		11,656,275				2,753,173		1,545,938		2,675,767		407,142		2,418,855		9,800,875

		2Q19		9,049,870		261,073				-		-		11,889,336				2,771,443		1,531,881		2,687,904		403,976		2,187,166		9,582,370

		3Q19		12,826,284		1,187,551				-		-		17,764,277				4,077,856		2,110,104		3,842,835		654,023		2,974,776		13,659,594

		4Q19		12,818,476		1,656,711				-		-		18,242,579				4,199,448		2,366,109		3,952,246		641,897		2,867,373		14,027,073

		1Q20		13,094,106		1,398,229		1,831,887		-		-		18,224,548				4,226,253		2,265,281		4,140,105		652,095		2,560,884		13,844,618

		2Q20		14,503,157		1,736,397		1,744,158		-		-		19,872,629				5,595,868		2,702,449		4,195,764		723,410		2,372,327		15,589,818

		3Q20		14,943,593		1,414,889		1,659,779		-		-		19,873,851				5,909,316		2,861,773		4,321,849		790,909		2,179,959		16,063,806

		4Q20		14,480,925		1,167,659		2,925,287		-		-		20,438,638				6,151,070		3,241,057		4,683,203		837,711		2,044,782		16,957,823

		1Q21		14,599,805		1,509,528		3,422,490		-		-		21,427,127				6,804,776		3,325,620		4,833,620		858,397		2,053,460		17,875,873

		2Q21		14,780,791		1,210,589		3,879,638		-		-		21,886,931				6,983,761		3,513,702		4,894,655		890,517		1,975,362		18,257,997

		3Q21		14,824,539		1,435,805		4,289,986		-		-		22,533,141				7,616,728		3,487,074		4,960,094		903,616		1,865,977		18,833,489

		4Q21		15,874,258		1,254,632		4,476,867		-		-		23,858,321				7,774,823		3,784,925		5,345,726		957,012		1,803,067		19,665,553

		1Q22		16,143,801		901,550		4,261,197		-		-		23,560,292				7,870,207		3,750,982		5,238,929		1,000,075		1,728,248		19,588,441

		2Q22		17,561,022		555,665		3,174,631		-		-		23,687,470				8,262,929		3,770,147		4,978,885		1,023,262		1,649,759		19,684,982

		3Q22		18,806,856		297,987		2,507,898		-		-		23,813,657				8,343,200		3,616,650		5,042,733		1,029,416		1,434,920		19,466,919

		4Q22		19,855,253		392,078		2,579,481		-		-		25,053,286				7,929,579		3,871,784		5,198,165		993,743		1,469,467		19,462,738

		1Q23		19,997,871		395,096		3,532,179		-		-		26,088,384				7,297,893		3,845,550		4,781,388		1,013,219		2,959,405		19,897,455

		2Q23		20,471,759		391,472		2,747,103		-		-		25,800,618				6,706,897		3,860,772		5,284,136		1,005,514		3,585,806		20,443,125

		3Q23		20,201,079		381,466		2,975,533		-		-		25,697,830				6,589,610		3,607,856		5,818,896		830,402		3,743,581		20,590,345

		4Q23		20,269,303		281,332		2,553,084		-		-		25,203,699				6,491,639		3,972,479		5,968,135		808,350		3,467,906		20,708,509

		1Q24		20,600,260		364,332		2,614,242		-		-		25,655,445				6,538,322		3,868,998		6,132,745		788,665		3,668,660		20,997,390

		2Q24		20,992,603		570,180		4,520,016		-		-		26,520,728				6,649,220		3,934,596		6,399,701		773,512		3,687,114		21,444,143

		3Q24		20,964,981		553,379		2,794,312		-		-		26,399,782				6,670,320		3,813,587		6,483,316		760,886		4,151,156		21,879,265

		4Q24		20,739,906		528,599		2,877,632		-		-		26,262,050				6,498,293		4,083,818		7,143,306		764,373		3,232,658		21,722,448

		1Q25		20,706,644		545,388		3,221,509		-		-		26,514,940				6,744,781		4,025,280		6,886,371		774,274		3,481,703		21,912,409

		2Q25		21,041,497		544,091		3,038,289		-		-		26,680,153				6,800,519		4,038,284		6,847,686		760,093		3,486,093		21,932,675

		3Q25		21,258,374		604,136		3,231,133		-		-		27,099,829				6,757,233		4,097,039		7,089,823		750,682		3,533,301		22,228,078

		4Q25		21,513,522		623,152		5,735,867		-		-		27,515,879				6,426,145		4,130,070		7,561,533		758,937		3,499,310		22,375,995

















Total Assets

(in billions)



Total Assets	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	26262050	26514940	26680153	27099829	27515879	Loans HFS	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1398229	1736397	1414889	1167659	1509528	





Deposit Composition



NIB	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	6498293	6744781	6800519	6757233	6426145	NOW	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	4083818	4025280	4038284	4097039	4130070	MMDA	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	7143306	6886371	6847686	7089823	7561533	Savings	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	764373	774274	760093	750682	758937	CD	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	3232658	3481703	3486093	3533301	3499310	







Earning Assets

(in millions)



Loans	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	20739906	20706644	21041497	21258374	21513522	Loans HFS	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	528599	545388	544091	604136	623152	Other Earning Assets	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	2877632	3221509	3038289	3231133	5735867	Blank 1	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0	0	0	0	0	Blank 2	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0	0	0	0	0	Total Assets	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	26262050	26514940	26680153	27099829	27515879	







Total Deposits

(in billions)



Total	

4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	21722448	21912409	21932675	22228078	22375995	Loans HFS	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1398229	1736397	1414889	1167659	1509528	







Earnings Summary





		(dollars in thousands, except per share data)		Quarter to Date Results														Year To Date Results

				4Q25		3Q25		Change				4Q24		Change				2025		2024		Change

		Net Income		$   108,356		$   106,029		2%				$   94,376		15%				$   412,154		$   358,685		15%

		Adjusted Net Income(1)		$   108,848		$   105,289		3%				$   95,078		14%				$   411,625		$   346,640		19%



		Net Income Per Diluted Share		$   1.59		$   1.54		3%				$   1.37		16%				$   6.00		$   5.19		16%

		Adjusted Net Income Per Share(1)		$   1.59		$   1.53		4%				$   1.38		15%				$   5.99		$   5.02		19%



		Return on Assets		1.57%		1.56%		1%				1.42%		11%				1.54%		1.38%		11%

		Adjusted Return on Assets(1)		1.58%		1.55%		2%				1.43%		10%				1.53%		1.33%		15%



		Return on Equity		10.63%		10.61%		0%				10.09%		5%				10.52%		10.01%		5%

		Return on TCE(1)		14.46%		14.57%		-1%				14.27%		1%				14.51%		14.41%		1%

		Adjusted Return on TCE(1)		14.53%		14.46%		0%				14.37%		1%				14.49%		13.93%		4%



		Efficiency Ratio		46.59%		49.19%		-5%				52.26%		-11%				50.00%		53.20%		-6%

		Adjusted Efficiency Ratio(1)		46.54%		49.47%		-6%				51.82%		-10%				49.99%		53.88%		-7%



		Net Interest Margin		3.85%		3.80%		1%				3.64%		6%				3.79%		3.56%		6%



























Deposits

				NIB		NOW		MMDA		Savings		CD		Total

		4Q17		1,777,141		1,468,603		2,086,764		271,374		1,021,963		6,625,845

		4Q18		2,520,016		1,677,130		2,684,210		400,125		2,367,832		9,649,313

		4Q19		4,199,448		2,366,109		3,952,246		641,897		2,867,373		14,027,073

		4Q20		6,151,070		3,241,057		4,683,203		837,711		2,044,782		16,957,823

		4Q21		7,774,823		3,784,925		5,345,726		957,012		1,803,067		19,665,553

		4Q22		7,929,579		3,871,784		5,198,165		993,743		1,469,467		19,462,738

		4Q23		6,491,639		3,972,479		5,968,135		808,350		3,467,906		20,708,509



Deposit Composition



NIB	4Q19	4Q20	4Q21	4Q22	4Q23	4199448	6151070	7774823	7929579	6491639	NOW	4Q19	4Q20	4Q21	4Q22	4Q23	2366109	3241057	3784925	3871784	3972479	MMDA	4Q19	4Q20	4Q21	4Q22	4Q23	3952246	4683203	5345726	5198165	5968135	Savings	4Q19	4Q20	4Q21	4Q22	4Q23	641897	837711	957012	993743	808350	CD	4Q19	4Q20	4Q21	4Q22	4Q23	2867373	2044782	1803067	1469467	3467906	









Operating Highlights





		(dollars in thousands)		For the quarter								For the year to date period

				2Q22				2Q21				2022				2021

		Asset Growth (1)		127,178				459,804				-170,851				1,448,293

		Asset Growth Rate		2.16%				8.58%				-1.43%				14.17%



		Organic Loan Growth		1,417,221				180,986				1,686,764				299,866

		Organic Loan Growth Rate		35.11%				4.96%				21.25%				4.14%



		Organic Loan Growth Ex. PPP		1,448,926				485,051				1,799,601				639,514

		Organic Loan Growth Rate Ex. PPP		36.37%				14.05%				22.86%				9.37%



		Total Revenue		275,205				251,092				534,660				534,042

		Total Revenue Growth		24.28%				-45.04%				0.12%				9.64%



		Adjusted Noninterest Expense (1)		142,235				135,997				285,084				285,059

		Adj. Noninterest Expense Growth		-1.72%				-35.06%				0.01%				0.08%



		Adjusted Efficiency (1)		53.66%				54.07%				55.26%				54.36%



		NPAs/Assets		0.56%				0.32%



		Credit Related Costs		15,420				764				20,686				(27,280)		Not shown



Not Updated - No longer in presentation



Mortgage

		(dollars in thousands)		1Q23		4Q22		Change 				1Q22		Change		Not updated

								from 1Q23						from 1Q23



		Net Interest Income		$   20,027		$   19,837		1%				$   19,295		4%

		Noninterest Income		31,058		24,011		29%				61,649		-50%

		MSR Impairment (recovery)		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(9,654)		-100%

		Adjusted noninterest income		31,058		24,011		29%				51,995		-40%

		Noninterest expense		34,259		32,735		5%				46,902		-27%

		Production		946,000		947,000		-0%				1,525,000		-38%

		Gain on sale margin		1.96%		1.26%		56%				2.94%		-33%

		Purchase %		83.97%		82.67%		2%				78.00%		8%

		Gain on Sale Margin

		1Q22		2.94%

		2Q22		2.36%

		3Q22		2.10%

		4Q22		1.26%

		1Q23		1.96%

		2Q23		2.18%

		3Q23		2.15%

		4Q23		1.93%

		1Q24		2.49%

		2Q24		2.45%

		3Q24		2.17%

		4Q24		2.40%

		1Q25		2.17%

		2Q25		2.22%

		3Q25		2.20%

		4Q25		0.00%



Mortgage Gain on Sale Margin





4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	2.4E-2	2.1700000000000001E-2	2.2200000000000001E-2	2.1999999999999999E-2	0	







Non GAAP

		(dollars in thousands)		Quarter to Date								Year to Date

				4Q25		3Q25		4Q24				2025				2024

		Net Income		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   94,376				$   412,154				$   358,685



		Adjustment items

		Merger and conversion charges		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0

		Executive Retirement Benefits		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0

		Gain on sale of MSR		1,127		(125)		(536)				660				(10,494)

		Restructuring charges		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0

		Gain on conversion of Visa Class B-1 stock		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				(12,554)

		Servicing right impairment		910		- 0		- 0				910				- 0

		Gain on BOLI proceeds		(220)		(390)		- 0				(621)				(1,464)

		FDIC special assessment		(1,136)		(318)		(559)				(1,454)				1,455

		Natural disaster expenses		- 0		- 0		400				- 0				550

		Loss on bank premises		- 0		- 0		1,203				- 0				1,203

		Tax effect of adjustment items		(189)		93		(107)				(24)				4,166

		After tax adjustment items		492		(740)		401				(529)				(17,138)

		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		- 0		- 0		301				- 0				5,093

		Adjusted Net Income		$   108,848		$   105,289		$   95,078				$   411,625				$   346,640



		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		68,328,365		68,665,669		69,128,946				68,705,914				69,061,832

		Net income per diluted share		$   1.59		$   1.54		$   1.37				$   6.00				$   5.19

		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.59		$   1.53		$   1.38				$   5.99				$   5.02



		Average assets		27,394,953		26,972,134		26,444,894				26,842,018				26,036,681

		Return on average assets		1.57%		1.56%		1.42%				1.54%				1.38%

		Adjusted return on average assets		1.58%		1.55%		1.43%				1.53%				1.33%



		Average common equity		4,044,338		3,964,207		3,719,888				3,918,733				3,583,390

		Average tangible common equity		2,971,985		2,887,961		2,631,452				2,840,493				2,488,588

		Return on average common equity		10.63%		10.61%		10.09%				10.52%				10.01%

		Return on average tangible common equity		14.46%		14.57%		14.27%				14.51%				14.41%

		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		14.53%		14.46%		14.37%				14.49%				13.93%





				Quarter to Date												Year to Date

		(dollars in thousands)		4Q25		3Q25		2Q25		1Q25		4Q24				2025		2024



		Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Total noninterest expense		$   143,090		$   154,566		$   155,260		$   151,034		$   151,949				$   603,950		$   607,794

		Adjustment items:

		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-				-		-

		Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-				-		-

		Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-				-		-

		FDIC special assessment		1,136		318		138		(138)		559				1,454		(1,455)

		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		(400)				-		(550)

		Gain on sale of premises		-		-		-		-		(1,203)				-		(1,203)

		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   144,226		$   154,884		$   155,398		$   150,896		$   150,905				$   605,404		$   604,586



		Total Revenue

		Net interest income		$   245,307		$   237,964		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821				$   936,923		$   849,190

		Noninterest income		61,827		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959				271,035		293,257

		Total revenue		$   307,134		$   314,238		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780				$   1,207,958		$   1,142,447



		Adjusted Total Revenue

		Net interest income (TE)		$   246,287		$   238,917		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773				$   940,712		$   853,020

		Noninterest income		61,827		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959				271,035		293,257

		Total revenue (TE)		$   308,114		$   315,191		$   301,652		$   286,790		$   291,732				$   1,211,747		$   1,146,277

		Adjustment items:

		(Gain) loss on securities		(12)		(1,581)		-		(40)		16				(1,633)		(12,304)

		Gain on BOLI proceeds		(220)		(390)		-		(11)		-				(621)		(1,464)

		(Gain) loss on sale of mortgage servicing rights		1,127		(125)		(356)		14		(536)				660		(10,494)

		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		(220)		(390)		-		(11)		-				(621)		(1,464)

		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   309,919		$   313,095		$   301,296		$   286,753		$   291,212				$   1,211,063		$   1,122,015



		Efficiency ratio		46.59%		49.19%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%				50.00%		53.20%

		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		46.54%		49.47%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%				49.99%		53.88%



				Quarter to Date

		(dollars in thousands)		4Q25		3Q25		2Q25		1Q25		4Q24



		Total shareholders' equity		$   4,076,028		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522

		Less:

		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other intangibles, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761

		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   3,005,558		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115



		Period end number of shares		68,022,316		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609

		Book value per share (period end)		$   59.92		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32

		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   44.18		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59



		Total assets		$   27,515,879		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050

		Less:

		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other intangibles, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761

		Total tangible assets		$   26,445,409		$   26,025,480		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643



		Equity to Assets		14.81%		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%

		Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		11.37%		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%



				Quarter to Date												Year to Date

		(dollars in thousands)		4Q25		3Q25		2Q25		1Q25		4Q24				2025		2024



		Net income		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376				$   412,154		$   358,685

		Plus:

		Income taxes		32,738		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647				121,610		117,175

		Provision for credit losses		22,950		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808				70,244		58,793

		Pre-tax pre-provision net revenue (PPNR)		$   164,044		$   159,672		$   145,464		$   134,828		$   138,831				$   604,008		$   534,653



		Average Assets		$   27,394,953		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894				$   26,842,018		$   26,036,681



		Return on Average Assets (ROA)		1.57%		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%				1.54%		1.38%

		PPNR ROA		2.38%		2.35%		2.18%		2.08%		2.09%				2.25%		2.05%















Non GAAP TBV

				As of

		(dollars in thousands)		4Q25		3Q25		2Q25		1Q25		4Q24		3Q24		2Q24		1Q24		4Q23		3Q23		2Q23



		Total shareholders' equity		$   4,076,028		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630

		Less:

		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other intangibles, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800

		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   3,005,558		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184



		Period end number of shares		68,022,316		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783

		Book value per share (period end)		$   59.92		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51

		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   44.18		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42



				As of

				1Q23		4Q22		3Q22		2Q22		1Q22		4Q21		3Q21		2Q21		1Q21		4Q20



		Total shareholders' equity		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088

		Less:

		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005

		Other intangibles, net		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974

		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109



		Period end number of shares		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481

		Book value per share (period end)		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.06

		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69























Non GAAP 5 Yr

		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



		Return on Tangible Common Equity

		Net Income		$   261,988		$   376,913		$   346,540		$   269,105		$   358,685		$   412,154



		Average common equity		2,531,419		2,827,669		3,083,081		3,313,361		3,583,390		3,918,733

		Average tangible common equity		1,520,303		1,826,433		1,947,222		2,200,883		2,488,588		2,840,493

		Return on average common equity		10.3%		13.3%		11.2%		8.1%		10.0%		10.5%

		Return on average tangible common equity		17.2%		20.6%		17.8%		12.2%		14.4%		14.5%







		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025



		Total shareholders' equity		$   2,647,088		$   2,966,451		$   3,197,400		$   3,426,747		$   3,751,522		$   4,076,028

		Less:

		Goodwill		928,005		1,012,620		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other intangibles, net		71,974		125,938		106,194		87,949		70,761		54,824

		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   1,647,109		$   1,827,893		$   2,075,560		$   2,323,152		$   2,665,115		$   3,005,558



		Total assets		$   20,438,638		$   23,858,321		$   25,053,286		$   25,203,699		$   26,262,050		$   27,515,879

		Less:

		Goodwill		928,005		1,012,620		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other intangibles, net		71,974		125,938		106,194		87,949		70,761		54,824

		Total tangible assets		$   19,438,659		$   22,719,763		$   23,931,446		$   24,100,104		$   25,175,643		$   26,445,409



		Equity to Assets		13.0%		12.4%		12.8%		13.6%		14.3%		14.8%

		Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		8.5%		8.0%		8.7%		9.6%		10.6%		11.4%















5 Yr Lookback



																								2021-2025

																								(5 Year)

								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025				Average				1Q25 (1)

						ROA		1.10%		1.36%		1.73%		1.47%		1.06%		1.38%		1.54%				1.43%				1.36%

						ROTCE(2)		13.6%		17.2%		13.3%		11.2%		12.2%		14.4%		14.5%				13.1%				13.1%

						Net Interest Margin		3.88%		3.70%		3.32%		3.76%		3.61%		3.56%		3.79%				3.61%				3.73%				TE

						Net Interest Income Growth(3)				26.2%		2.8%		22.2%		4.2%		1.7%		10.3%				8.3%								Non TE

						Efficiency Ratio		67.1%		55.2%		54.9%		51.7%		53.7%		53.2%		50.0%				52.7%				52.8%

						Fees/Revenue		28.2%		41.2%		35.8%		26.2%		22.5%		25.7%		22.4%				26.5%				22.4%

						NIB Deposits/Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.3%		39.5%		40.7%		31.3%		29.9%		28.7%				34.1%				ERROR:#DIV/0!

						CET1 Ratio (1)		9.90%		11.1%		10.5%		9.9%		11.2%		12.7%						11.1%				12.9%

						TCE Ratio(2)		8.36%		8.4%		8.0%		8.7%		9.6%		10.6%		11.4%				9.7%				10.8%

						CRE Concentration				250.9%		291%		292%		282%		268%		262%				279%

						Allowance for Credit Losses/Total Loans		0.30%		1.38%		1.06%		1.04%		1.52%		1.63%		1.62%				1.37%				1.67%

						Net Charge Offs/Total Loans(4)		0.10%		0.31%		0.04%		0.08%		0.25%		0.19%		0.18%				0.15%				0.18%

						NCOs, excl. equipment finance																		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				(1) 1Q25 growth percentages are linked quarter annualized

				(2) Considered Non-GAAP measures – See reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP measures in Appendix

				(3) CET1 as of 1Q25 is estimated

















5 Yr Lookback v2



								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				5 Yr Average				1Q25 (1)

				Performance Metrics

						ROA		1.10%		1.36%		1.73%		1.47%		1.06%		1.38%				1.40%				1.36%

						ROTCE		13.6%		17.2%		20.6%		17.8%		12.2%		14.4%				16.5%				13.1%

						Net Interest Margin		3.88%		3.70%		3.32%		3.76%		3.61%		3.56%				3.59%				3.73%				TE

						Efficiency Ratio		67.1%		55.2%		54.9%		51.7%		53.7%		53.2%				53.7%				52.8%

						Fees/Revenue		28.2%		41.2%		35.8%		26.2%		22.5%		25.7%				30.3%				22.4%				Non TE

						NIB Deposits/Total		29.9%		36.3%		39.5%		40.7%		31.3%		29.9%				35.6%				30.8%



				Growth

						Adjusted EPS Growth												26%								-

						TBV Per Share Growth (2)				14%		11%		14%		12%		15%				13%				13%

						Asset Growth				12%		17%		5%		1%		4%				8%				4%

						Loan Growth				13%		10%		25%		2%		2%				10%				-1%

						Deposit Growth				21%		16%		-1%		6%		5%				9%				4%

						NIB Deposit Growth				46%		26%		2%		-18%		0%				11%				15%



				Asset Quality and Capital

						Loan Loss Reserve		0.30%		1.38%		1.06%		1.04%		1.52%		1.63%				1.32%				1.67%

						Net Charge Offs		0.10%		0.31%		0.04%		0.08%		0.25%		0.19%				0.17%				0.18%

						NCOs, excl. equipment finance																ERROR:#DIV/0!

						CET1 Ratio (3)		9.90%		11.1%		10.5%		9.9%		11.2%		12.7%				11.1%				12.9%

						TCE Ratio		8.36%		8.5%		8.0%		8.7%		9.6%		10.6%				9.1%				10.8%

						CRE Concentration		8.36%		250.9%		291.2%		291.7%		281.9%		267.9%				276.7%				261.1%				Note: 2020 value used UBPR versus 10-K due to change in calculation

				(1) 1Q25 growth percentages are linked quarter annualized

				(2) Considered Non-GAAP measures – See reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP measures in Appendix

				(3) CET1 as of 1Q25 is estimated

						Adjusted EPS										$   4.00		$   5.02

						TBVPS		$   20.81		$   23.69		$   26.26		$   29.92		$   33.64		$   38.59								$   39.78

						Assets		18,242,579		20,438,638		23,858,321		25,053,286		25,203,699		26,262,050								26,514,940

						Loans		12,818,476		14,480,925		15,874,258		19,855,253		20,269,303		20,739,906								20,706,644

						Deposits		14,027,073		16,957,823		19,665,553		19,462,738		20,708,509		21,722,448								21,912,409

						NIBDs		4,199,448		6,151,070		7,774,823		7,929,579		6,491,639		6,498,293								6,744,781
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   412,154		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   108,848		$   105,289		$   109,444		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   411,625		$   302,777		$   197,488		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   1.59		$   1.55		$   1.60		$   1.28		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   6.02		$   4.43		$   2.88		$   1.28		$   5.21		$   3.84		$   2.40		$   1.08

		Manual		Diluted		$   1.59		$   1.54		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   6.00		$   4.41		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   1.59		$   1.53		$   1.59		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				$   5.99		$   4.40		$   2.87		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   0.80		$   0.60		$   0.40		$   0.20		$   0.65		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   59.92		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				$   59.92		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   44.18		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				$   44.18		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		68,022,346		68,401,737		68,594,608		68,785,458		68,799,464		68,798,093		68,824,150		68,808,393				68,448,812		68,592,529		68,689,506		68,785,458		68,808,830		68,811,727		68,818,618		68,808,393

		Manual		Diluted		68,328,365		68,665,669		68,796,577		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				68,705,914		68,830,787		68,912,750		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Manual		Period end number of shares		68,022,316		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				68,022,316		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   78.99		$   76.58		$   65.43		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   51.18		$   53.99				$   78.99		$   76.58		$   68.85		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   53.99		$   53.99

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   68.80		$   64.30		$   48.27		$   55.32		$   59.12		$   48.21		$   44.23		$   44.00				$   48.27		$   48.27		$   48.27		$   55.32		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   74.27		$   73.31		$   64.70		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38				$   74.27		$   73.31		$   64.70		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38

		Manual		Average daily volume		448,341		435,766		416,355		430,737		384,406		379,896		301,784		407,898				432,964		427,673		423,428		430,737		368,293		362,808		353,985		407,898

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   5,052,017		$   5,028,167		$   4,445,604		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796				$   5,052,017		$   5,028,167		$   4,445,604		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.57%		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				1.54%		1.52%		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.58%		1.55%		1.64%		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				1.53%		1.52%		1.50%		1.36%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		10.63%		10.61%		11.40%		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				10.52%		10.48%		10.41%		9.39%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		14.53%		14.46%		15.76%		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				14.49%		14.48%		14.48%		13.16%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		5.61%		5.66%		5.64%		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				5.63%		5.64%		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		1.95%		2.05%		2.06%		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				2.03%		2.06%		2.06%		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.85%		3.80%		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				3.79%		3.77%		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		0.1468743317		0.1727912685		16.51%		16.05%		16.57%		16.37%		17.48%		16.63%				16.14%		16.63%		16.28%		16.05%		16.77%		16.84%		17.07%		16.63%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		46.59%		49.19%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				50.00%		51.16%		52.22%		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		46.54%		49.47%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				49.99%		51.18%		52.09%		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%

		GL		Average assets		$   27,394,953		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   26,842,018		$   26,655,680		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		GL		Average common equity		$   4,044,338		$   3,964,207		$   3,865,031		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   3,918,733		$   3,876,404		$   3,831,775		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   2,971,985		$   2,887,961		$   2,784,819		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   2,840,493		$   2,796,180		$   2,749,529		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		14.81%		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				14.81%		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		11.37%		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				11.37%		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		2,043		2,068		2,036		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082				2,043		2,068		2,036		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		538		546		550		577		585		592		595		596				538		546		550		577		585		592		595		596

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		7		8		8		7		8		9		9		8				7		8		8		7		8		9		9		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		85		78		78		81		77		76		74		73				85		78		78		81		77		76		74		73

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,673		2,700		2,672		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759		-		2,673		2,700		2,672		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   13,468		$   13,104		$   13,104		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323				$   13,468		$   13,104		$   13,104		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323

		Manual		Branch locations		163		164		164		164		164		164		164		164				163		164		164		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   137,276		$   135,537		$   133,736		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033				$   137,276		$   135,537		$   133,736		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024		0		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   323,833		$   321,457		$   315,893		$   304,168		$   318,843		$   325,622		$   317,664		$   303,393				$   1,265,351		$   941,518		$   620,061		$   304,168		$   1,265,522		$   946,679		$   621,057		$   303,393

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		24,886		23,253		20,696		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				87,327		62,441		39,188		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		422		343		334		329		337		336		335		330				1,428		1,006		663		329		1,338		1,001		665		330

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		8,922		9,993		10,715		10,789		11,260		13,633		12,376		12,637				40,419		31,497		21,504		10,789		49,906		38,646		25,013		12,637

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		358,063		355,046		347,638		333,778		346,363		355,146		347,323		329,452				1,394,525		1,036,462		681,416		333,778		1,378,284		1,031,921		676,775		329,452



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		105,314		106,851		106,796		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				424,176		318,862		212,011		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		7,442		10,231		9,029		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				33,426		25,984		15,753		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total interest expense		112,756		117,082		115,825		111,939		124,542		141,086		135,402		128,064				457,602		344,846		227,764		111,939		529,094		404,552		263,466		128,064



		GL		Net interest income		245,307		237,964		231,813		221,839		221,821		214,060		211,921		201,388				936,923		691,616		453,652		221,839		849,190		627,369		413,309		201,388

		GL		Provision for loan losses		16,601		11,176		3,110		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				47,406		30,805		19,629		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		6,348		11,446		(335)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				22,832		16,484		5,038		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		1		8		(3)		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				6		5		(3)		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		22,950		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				70,244		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		222,357		215,334		229,041		199,947		209,013		207,953		193,148		180,283		-		866,679		644,322		428,988		199,947		790,397		581,384		373,431		180,283

																						15,383

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		14,088		13,931		13,493		13,133		13,544		12,918		12,672		11,759				54,645		40,557		26,626		13,133		50,893		37,349		24,431		11,759

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		31,874		40,666		39,221		35,254		36,699		37,947		46,399		39,430				147,015		115,141		74,475		35,254		160,475		123,776		85,829		39,430

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		1,102		1,124		1,158		1,109		1,182		1,163		1,211		1,202				4,493		3,391		2,267		1,109		4,758		3,576		2,413		1,202

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		12		1,581		-		40		(16)		(8)		12,335		(7)				1,633		1,621		40		40		12,304		12,320		12,328		(7)

				Equipment finance activity		8,434		8,858		6,572		6,698		5,947		5,398		4,983		5,336				30,562		22,128		13,270		6,698		21,664		15,717		10,319		5,336

		GL		Other noninterest income		6,317		10,114		8,467		7,789		11,603		12,291		11,111		8,158				32,687		26,370		16,256		7,789		43,163		31,560		19,269		8,158

		GL		Total noninterest income		61,827		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				271,035		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		81,997		90,948		89,308		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				348,868		266,871		175,923		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,321		11,524		11,401		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				44,923		33,602		22,078		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		16,236		16,058		15,366		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				62,515		46,279		30,221		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		953		770		657		765		1,271		(110)		840		486				3,145		2,192		1,422		765		2,487		1,216		1,326		486

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		1,984		3,377		3,745		2,883		2,730		3,959		3,456		2,467				11,989		10,005		6,628		2,883		12,612		9,882		5,923		2,467

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		3,879		3,879		4,076		4,103		4,180		4,180		4,407		4,422				15,937		12,058		8,179		4,103		17,189		13,009		8,829		4,422

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Loan servicing expenses		7,267		8,142		7,897		7,823		8,300		8,626		9,792		9,439				31,129		23,862		15,720		7,823		36,157		27,857		19,231		9,439

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		19,453		19,868		22,810		23,313		21,403		19,485		20,909		21,428				85,444		65,991		46,123		23,313		83,225		61,822		42,337		21,428

		GL		Total noninterest expense		143,090		154,566		155,260		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				603,950		460,860		306,294		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711



		GL		Income before income tax expense		141,094		137,042		142,692		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				533,764		392,670		255,628		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		GL		Income tax expense		32,738		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				121,610		88,872		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		GL		Net income		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   412,154		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   1.59		$   1.54		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   6.00		$   4.41		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   307,134		$   314,238		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   1,207,958		$   900,824		$   586,586		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		0.14%		0.09%		-0.03%		-0.02%		-0.11%		-0.15%		-0.15%		-0.07%				0.05%		0.02%		-0.03%		-0.02%		-0.12%		-0.12%		-0.11%		-0.07%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		0.31%		0.22%		-0.07%		-0.05%		-0.28%		-0.34%		-0.45%		-0.19%				0.11%		0.04%		-0.06%		-0.05%		-0.32%		-0.33%		-0.33%		-0.19%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.25%		0.18%		0.06%		0.27%		0.21%		0.09%		0.41%		0.41%				0.19%		0.17%		0.16%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%		0.41%		0.41%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.19%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%		1.33%		1.37%		1.32%				1.30%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		0.90%		1.12%		1.03%		0.99%		1.04%		1.05%		1.37%		1.05%				1.01%		1.05%		1.01%		0.99%		1.13%		1.16%		1.21%		1.05%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.09%		2.28%		2.33%		2.33%		2.27%		2.28%		2.42%		2.32%				2.26%		2.31%		2.33%		2.33%		2.32%		2.34%		2.37%		2.32%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.19%		1.16%		1.30%		1.34%		1.23%		1.23%		1.05%		1.27%				1.25%		1.26%		1.32%		1.34%		1.20%		1.18%		1.16%		1.27%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		23.20%		22.63%		23.03%		22.14%		25.11%		21.19%		28.23%		23.74%				22.78%		22.63%		22.63%		22.14%		24.62%		24.45%		26.28%		23.74%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   253,807		$   216,927		$   249,676		$   253,289		$   244,980		$   231,515		$   257,297		$   235,931

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		835,113		826,237		920,594		1,039,111		975,397		1,127,641		1,104,897		975,321

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		2,207,173		2,131,671		1,871,298		1,943,011		1,671,260		1,441,552		1,531,047		1,414,419

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		203,242		202,581		176,487		173,757		164,677		161,220		148,538		147,022

		GL		Other investments		85,443		70,644		69,910		65,630		66,298		63,899		96,613		77,480

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		623,152		604,136		544,091		545,388		528,599		553,379		570,180		364,332



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		21,513,522		21,258,374		21,041,497		20,706,644		20,739,906		20,964,981		20,992,603		20,600,260

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(348,141)		(345,294)		(341,567)		(345,555)		(338,084)		(334,457)		(336,218)		(320,023)

		GL		Loans, net		21,165,381		20,913,080		20,699,930		20,361,089		20,401,822		20,630,524		20,656,385		20,280,237



		GL		Other real estate owned		2,918		3,137		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		213,097		211,567		211,434		207,895		209,460		210,931		213,255		214,801

		GL		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		420,583		417,096		414,381		410,890		408,574		460,699		376,458		396,804

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		60,381		59,630		57,767		59,523		62,299		60,908		55,527		46,201

		GL		Other assets		375,119		368,774		384,532		372,190		439,844		357,445		413,552		401,566

				Other assets		435,500		428,404		442,299		431,713		502,143		418,353		469,079		447,767

		GL		Total assets		$   27,515,879		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   6,426,145		$   6,757,233		$   6,800,519		$   6,744,781		$   6,498,293		$   6,670,320		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322

		GL		Interest-bearing		15,949,850		15,470,845		15,132,156		15,167,628		15,224,155		15,208,945		14,794,923		14,459,068

		GL		Total deposits		22,375,995		22,228,078		21,932,675		21,912,409		21,722,448		21,879,265		21,444,143		20,997,390

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		558,039		337,094		376,700		276,744		291,788		346,446		946,413		631,380

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		134,302		133,804		133,306		132,807		132,309		131,811		131,312		130,814

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		371,515		384,152		319,794		369,178		363,983		360,892		432,246		411,123

		GL		Total liabilities		23,439,851		23,083,128		22,762,475		22,691,138		22,510,528		22,718,414		22,954,114		22,170,707



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		72,898		72,900		72,897		72,885		72,699		72,698		72,697		72,683

		GL		Capital stock		1,971,131		1,968,124		1,964,896		1,961,732		1,958,642		1,954,532		1,950,846		1,948,352

		GL		Retained earnings		2,210,385		2,115,712		2,023,493		1,927,489		1,853,428		1,772,989		1,684,218		1,603,832

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		8,312		5,171		(6,886)		(14,430)		(30,119)		(15,724)		(38,020)		(39,959)

		GL		Treasury stock		(186,698)		(145,206)		(136,722)		(123,874)		(103,128)		(103,127)		(103,127)		(100,170)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		4,076,028		4,016,701		3,917,678		3,823,802		3,751,522		3,681,368		3,566,614		3,484,738

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   27,515,879		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   25,467,645		$   25,093,643		$   24,623,877		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Intangible assets		1,070,470		1,074,349		1,078,228		1,082,304		1,086,407		1,090,587		1,094,766		1,099,173

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		16,642,191		15,941,743		15,642,162		15,577,179		15,648,252		15,687,202		15,872,648		15,221,262

		Other Table		Average assets		27,394,953		26,972,134		26,757,322		26,229,423		26,444,894		26,442,984		25,954,808		25,295,088

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		4,044,338		3,964,207		3,865,031		3,798,149		3,719,888		3,618,052		3,530,869		3,462,871
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   25,467,645		$   25,093,643		$   24,623,877		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		92.56%		92.60%		92.29%		92.30%		91.94%		92.09%		92.17%		91.91%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		3.28%		3.29%		3.74%		4.25%		4.04%		4.64%		4.52%		4.14%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		9.00%		9.58%		8.60%		8.92%		7.88%		6.86%		7.27%		6.95%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		86.92%		87.12%		87.66%		86.84%		88.08%		88.51%		88.21%		88.91%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		28.72%		30.40%		31.01%		30.78%		29.92%		30.49%		31.01%		31.14%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		18.46%		18.43%		18.41%		18.37%		18.80%		17.43%		18.35%		18.43%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		33.79%		31.90%		31.22%		31.43%		32.88%		29.63%		29.84%		29.21%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		3.39%		3.38%		3.47%		3.53%		3.52%		3.48%		3.61%		3.76%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		15.64%		15.90%		15.89%		15.89%		14.88%		18.97%		17.19%		17.47%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   23,068,336		$   22,698,976		$   22,442,681		$   22,321,960		$   22,146,545		$   22,357,522		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		97.00%		97.93%		97.73%		98.17%		98.09%		97.86%		95.21%		96.50%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   274,164		$   276,922		$   333,556		$   (16,473)		$   (249,855)		$   (44,423)		$   598,191		$   413,957

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		(19,016)		(60,045)		1,297		(16,789)		24,780		16,801		(205,848)		(83,000)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   255,148		$   216,877		$   334,853		$   (33,262)		$   (225,075)		$   (27,622)		$   392,343		$   330,957				$   773,616		$   518,468		$   301,591		$   (33,262)		$   470,603		$   695,678		$   723,300		$   330,957

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		4.80%		4.12%		6.47%		-0.64%		-4.29%		-0.53%		7.62%		6.53%				3.73%		3.33%		2.91%		-0.64%		2.32%		4.58%		7.14%		6.53%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727				$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		16,601		11,176		3,110		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				47,406		30,805		19,629		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		6,348		11,446		(335)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				22,832		16,484		5,038		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		1		8		(3)		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				6		5		(3)		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		22,950		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				70,244		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105



		Manual		Charge-offs		19,575		13,631		14,227		15,383		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				62,816		43,241		29,610		15,383		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457

		Manual		Recoveries		5,821		6,182		7,129		6,335		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				25,467		19,646		13,464		6,335		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		13,754		7,449		7,098		9,048		9,030		8,074		9,153		12,600				37,349		23,595		16,146		9,048		38,857		29,827		21,753		12,600



		Manual		Ending balance		$   401,558		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   401,558		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Allowance for loan losses		$   348,141		$   345,294		$   341,567		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023				$   348,141		$   345,294		$   341,567		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		53,342		46,994		35,548		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136				53,342		46,994		35,548		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136

				Allowance for other credit losses		75		74		66		69		69		66		68		73				75		74		66		69		69		66		68		73

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   401,558		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   401,558		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   (32,368)		$   9,992		$   10,517		$   11,859		$   13,725		$   12,316		$   12,539		$   15,295				$   -		$   32,368		$   22,376		$   11,859		$   53,875		$   40,150		$   27,834		$   15,295

				Consumer installment		(2,573)		720		913		940		1,038		853		965		1,156				-		2,573		1,853		940		4,012		2,974		2,121		1,156

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(7,018)		1,970		2,719		2,329		2,644		2,102		2,802		2,006				-		7,018		5,048		2,329		9,554		6,910		4,808		2,006

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(692)		692		-		-		-		58		513		-				-		692		-		-		571		571		513		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(590)		257		77		256		53		23		26		-				-		590		333		256		102		49		26		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		(43,241)		13,631		14,226		15,384		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				-		43,241		29,610		15,384		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		(12,172)		3,786		4,536		3,850		5,052		4,979		4,408		2,899				-		12,172		8,386		3,850		17,338		12,286		7,307		2,899

				Consumer installment		(783)		237		251		295		343		309		391		377				-		783		546		295		1,420		1,077		768		377

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(6,112)		1,779		2,253		2,080		2,475		1,860		2,294		2,451				-		6,112		4,333		2,080		9,080		6,605		4,745		2,451

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(36)		27		5		4		5		6		45		3				-		36		9		4		59		54		48		3

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(216)		114		67		35		519		61		509		85				-		216		102		35		1,174		655		594		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(327)		239		16		72		36		63		45		42				-		327		88		72		186		150		87		42

		Manual		Total recoveries		(19,646)		6,182		7,128		6,336		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				-		19,646		13,464		6,336		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (23,595)		$   7,449		$   7,098		$   9,048		$   9,030		$   8,074		$   9,153		$   12,600				$   -		$   23,595		$   16,146		$   9,048		$   38,857		$   29,827		$   21,753		$   12,600



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   (24,347)		$   77,257		$   75,286		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448				$   (24,347)		$   77,257		$   75,286		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448

		Manual		Other real estate owned		2,918		3,137		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158				2,918		3,137		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158

				Repossessed Assets		4		3		2		-		9		19		22		29				4		3		2		-		9		19		22		29

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		9,325		8,415		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811				-		9,325		8,415		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   (21,425)		$   89,722		$   85,528		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446				$   (21,425)		$   89,722		$   85,528		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		24,347		19,706		11,733		13,441		12,012		8,168		93,520		84,238				$   24,347		$   19,706		$   11,733		$   13,441		$   12,012		$   8,168		$   93,520		$   84,238

				Total non-performing assets		$   2,922		$   109,428		$   97,261		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684				$   2,922		$   109,428		$   97,261		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		-0.08%		0.33%		0.32%		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%				-0.08%		0.33%		0.32%		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.01%		0.40%		0.36%		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%				0.01%		0.40%		0.36%		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.26%		0.14%		0.14%		0.18%		0.17%		0.15%		0.18%		0.25%				0.18%		0.15%		0.16%		0.18%		0.19%		0.19%		0.21%		0.25%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		0.00%		5.53%		5.42%		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%				0.00%		5.53%		5.42%		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		0.00%		0.91%		1.02%		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%				0.00%		0.91%		1.02%		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   3,299,269		$   3,184,211		$   3,075,971		$   2,953,135		$   2,949,957		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716

				Consumer		-		202,688		209,990		213,902		221,735		221,201		234,122		257,015

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		1,083,941		1,092,475		891,412		965,053		985,910		1,070,921		891,336

				Muncipal		-		437,823		436,759		429,227		441,408		449,561		454,967		477,567

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		1,358,259		1,294,293		1,176,309		1,155,614		1,246,452		1,151,261		998,726

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		1,411,178		1,485,842		1,842,431		1,998,506		2,232,114		2,336,987		2,264,346

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		9,054,927		8,877,750		8,574,626		8,445,958		8,249,981		8,103,634		8,131,248

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		4,410,289		4,460,177		4,502,766		4,558,497		4,629,805		4,779,738		4,821,306

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   21,258,374		$   21,041,497		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   -		$   21,058,458		$   20,820,888		$   20,468,496		$   20,457,340		$   20,676,342		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		-		37,236		66,677		73,783		110,936		124,479		115,477		137,225

		Manual		Substandard		-		162,680		153,932		164,365		171,630		164,160		253,710		241,733

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   21,258,374		$   21,041,497		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   884,149		$   883,976		$   951,851		$   980,164		$   899,162		$   997,308		$   899,866		$   923,845				$   924,660		$   938,312		$   965,930		$   980,164		$   930,145		$   940,548		$   911,855		$   923,845

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		2,432,934		2,282,470		2,117,596		1,998,226		1,761,984		1,733,418		1,663,841		1,599,705				2,209,202		2,133,805		2,058,241		1,998,226		1,690,053		1,665,902		1,631,773		1,599,705

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		45,237		44,823		41,299		41,391		41,494		41,496		41,396		41,287				43,202		42,517		41,344		41,391		41,419		41,393		41,341		41,287

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		758,588		706,679		730,770		565,531		795,904		575,461		491,000		323,351				690,965		668,177		648,607		565,531		547,190		463,680		407,175		323,351

		Manual		Loans		21,278,859		21,038,350		20,928,825		20,620,777		20,868,216		21,023,629		20,820,361		20,320,678				20,968,702		20,864,180		20,775,652		20,620,777		20,759,247		20,722,659		20,570,520		20,320,678

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   25,399,767		$   24,956,298		$   24,770,341		$   24,206,089		$   24,366,760		$   24,371,312		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866				$   24,836,731		$   24,646,991		$   24,489,774		$   24,206,089		$   23,968,054		$   23,834,182		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   6,668,120		$   6,849,129		$   6,766,557		$   6,522,784		$   6,684,851		$   6,622,952		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300				$   6,702,448		$   6,714,016		$   6,645,340		$   6,522,784		$   6,567,855		$   6,528,572		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300

		GL		NOW accounts		4,052,397		3,900,999		3,939,802		3,988,458		3,888,404		3,753,528		3,824,538		3,829,977				3,970,399		3,942,766		3,963,995		3,988,458		3,824,094		3,802,501		3,827,257		3,829,977

		GL		MMDA		7,347,897		6,977,134		6,918,382		6,911,554		6,864,265		6,508,770		6,251,719		5,952,389				7,039,768		6,935,931		6,914,988		6,911,554		6,395,883		6,238,615		6,102,054		5,952,389

		GL		Savings accounts		754,439		756,383		766,331		767,148		761,980		765,909		781,588		795,887				761,027		763,248		766,738		767,148		776,273		781,072		788,738		795,887

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		741,050		740,601		749,148		765,308		781,497		774,402		767,365		766,073				748,937		751,595		757,183		765,308		772,365		769,299		766,719		766,073

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,584,406		1,603,483		1,644,254		1,671,666		1,693,307		1,704,473		1,663,051		1,612,605				1,625,652		1,639,551		1,657,884		1,671,666		1,668,526		1,660,206		1,637,828		1,612,605

				Retail CDs		2,325,456		2,344,084		2,393,402		2,436,974		2,474,804		2,478,875		2,430,416		2,378,678				2,374,589		2,391,146		2,415,067		2,436,974		2,440,891		2,429,505		2,404,547		2,378,678

		GL		Brokered CDs		1,249,020		1,070,735		1,145,043		962,768		1,057,808		1,493,352		1,167,174		1,381,382				1,107,577		1,059,911		1,054,409		962,768		1,274,933		1,347,836		1,274,278		1,381,382

		GL		Total Deposits		22,397,329		21,898,464		21,929,517		21,589,686		21,732,112		21,623,386		21,013,862		20,741,613				21,955,808		21,807,018		21,760,537		21,589,686		21,279,929		21,128,101		20,877,738		20,741,613

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		1		-		-		-		-		1		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		423,669		443,243		326,054		149,537		215,116		358,332		548,251		219,589				336,672		307,354		238,283		149,537		335,056		375,328		383,920		219,589

		GL		Other borrowings		9,920		169,994		193,492		193,494		279,961		298,073		307,449		308,210				141,299		185,574		193,493		193,494		298,372		304,554		307,829		308,210

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		134,041		133,541		133,043		132,544		132,048		131,547		131,050		130,551				133,297		133,046		132,795		132,544		131,302		131,052		130,801		130,551

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		567,630		746,779		652,589		475,575		627,125		787,952		986,751		658,350				611,268		625,974		564,571		475,575		764,730		810,934		822,550		658,350

		GL		Total Funding		$   22,964,959		$   22,645,243		$   22,582,106		$   22,065,261		$   22,359,237		$   22,411,338		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963				$   22,567,076		$   22,432,992		$   22,325,108		$   22,065,261		$   22,044,659		$   21,939,035		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		2.47%		3.30%		2.89%		2.16%		2.80%		3.52%		4.49%		3.08%				2.71%		2.79%		2.53%		2.16%		3.47%		3.70%		3.79%		3.08%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		13,179,951		13,079,971		12,987,505		13,007,327		13,158,868		13,257,704		13,119,854

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.00%		62.16%		62.72%		62.72%		62.77%		63.15%		63.69%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		5.85%		5.78%		5.70%		5.68%		5.64%		5.56%		5.45%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		2,909,218		2,700,743		2,392,945		2,312,848		2,327,921		2,161,383		1,912,101

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		5,578,731		5,538,360		5,494,930		5,461,153		5,491,455		5,523,136		5,446,368

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		4,692,002		4,840,868		5,099,630		5,233,326		5,339,492		5,573,185		5,761,385



		Manual		Total VRC		-		8,078,423		7,961,526		7,719,139		7,732,579		7,806,113		7,734,899		7,480,406

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		38.00%		37.84%		37.28%		37.28%		37.23%		36.85%		36.31%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		6.75%		6.79%		6.76%		6.81%		7.30%		7.45%		7.40%



				Note:  Data Below is Bank (FIS), SBA & Balboa combined

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		399,164		369,197		260,037		327,110		245,665		249,477		260,676

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		7.63%		7.84%		8.78%		8.59%		9.57%		9.61%		10.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		488,646		275,140		230,709		376,438		263,330		163,333		185,368

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		7.38%		7.31%		7.20%		7.68%		8.68%		8.73%		8.48%

		Manual		Total Production		-		887,809		644,337		490,746		703,548		508,995		412,810		446,044

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.50%		7.61%		8.04%		8.10%		9.11%		9.26%		9.58%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   8,922		$   9,993		$   10,715		$   10,789		$   11,260		$   13,633		$   12,376		$   12,637				$   40,419		$   31,497		$   21,504		$   10,789		$   49,906		$   38,646		$   25,013		$   12,637

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		24,886		23,253		20,696		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				87,327		62,441		39,188		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		535		434		423		416		427		426		423		418				1,808		1,273		839		416		1,694		1,267		841		418

		GL		Loans held for sale		11,233		11,237		11,578		9,045		11,853		9,142		8,189		5,348				43,093		31,860		20,623		9,045		34,532		22,679		13,537		5,348

		Manual		Loans (TE)		313,467		311,082		305,154		295,964		307,852		317,358		310,347		298,907				1,225,667		912,200		601,118		295,964		1,234,464		926,612		609,254		298,907

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   359,043		$   355,999		$   348,566		$   334,706		$   347,315		$   356,114		$   348,283		$   330,402				$   1,398,314		$   1,039,271		$   683,272		$   334,706		$   1,382,114		$   1,034,799		$   678,685		$   330,402



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   422		$   293		$   (97)		$   (58)		$   (334)		$   (414)		$   (464)		$   (184)				$   560		$   138		$   (155)		$   (58)		$   (1,396)		$   (1,062)		$   (648)		$   (184)



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		18,508		18,230		$   18,144		$   18,306		$   19,099		$   20,535		$   21,020		$   20,574				$   73,188		$   54,680		$   36,450		$   18,306		$   81,228		$   62,129		$   41,594		20,574

		GL		MMDA		52,455		54,657		53,469		52,261		57,160		61,620		58,332		53,953				212,842		160,387		105,730		52,261		231,065		173,905		112,285		53,953

		GL		Savings accounts		734		813		826		830		850		960		984		986				3,203		2,469		1,656		830		3,780		2,930		1,970		986

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		6,113		6,284		6,286		6,653		7,217		7,474		7,130		6,849				25,336		19,223		12,939		6,653		28,670		21,453		13,979		6,849

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		14,454		14,969		15,566		16,592		18,393		19,301		18,581		17,727				61,581		47,127		32,158		16,592		74,002		55,609		36,308		17,727

				Retail CDs		20,567		21,253		21,852		23,245		25,610		26,775		25,711		24,576				86,917		66,350		45,097		23,245		102,672		77,062		50,287		24,576

		GL		Brokered CDs		13,050		11,898		12,505		10,573		12,837		19,808		15,198		18,085				48,026		34,976		23,078		10,573		65,928		53,091		33,283		18,085

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		105,314		106,851		106,796		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				424,176		318,862		212,011		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		4,347		4,863		3,508		1,362		2,393		4,443		7,167		2,578				14,080		9,733		4,870		1,362		16,581		14,188		9,745		2,578

		GL		Other borrowings		169		2,328		2,499		2,350		3,346		3,514		3,574		3,879				7,346		7,177		4,849		2,350		14,313		10,967		7,453		3,879

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		2,926		3,040		3,022		3,012		3,247		3,431		3,416		3,433				12,000		9,074		6,034		3,012		13,527		10,280		6,849		3,433

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		7,442		10,231		9,029		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				33,426		25,984		15,753		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   112,756		$   117,082		$   115,825		$   111,939		$   124,542		$   141,086		$   135,402		$   128,064				$   457,602		$   344,846		$   227,764		$   111,939		$   529,094		$   404,552		$   263,466		$   128,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   246,287		$   238,917		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   940,712		$   694,425		$   455,508		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		4.00%		4.48%		4.52%		4.46%		4.98%		5.44%		5.53%		5.50%				4.37%		4.49%		4.49%		4.46%		5.37%		5.49%		5.52%		5.50%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		4.06%		4.04%		3.92%		3.75%		3.60%		3.57%		4.10%		3.29%				3.95%		3.91%		3.84%		3.75%		3.64%		3.66%		3.70%		3.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		4.69%		3.84%		4.11%		4.08%		4.09%		4.08%		4.11%		4.07%				4.18%		4.00%		4.09%		4.08%		4.09%		4.09%		4.09%		4.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		5.87%		6.31%		6.35%		6.49%		5.92%		6.32%		6.71%		6.65%				6.24%		6.38%		6.41%		6.49%		6.31%		6.53%		6.69%		6.65%

				Loans (TE)		5.84%		5.87%		5.85%		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				5.85%		5.85%		5.83%		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		5.84%		5.87%		5.85%		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				5.85%		5.85%		5.83%		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		5.61%		5.66%		5.64%		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				5.63%		5.64%		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		1.81%		1.85%		1.85%		1.86%		1.95%		2.18%		2.21%		2.16%				1.84%		1.85%		1.85%		1.86%		2.12%		2.18%		2.19%		2.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		2.83%		3.11%		3.10%		3.07%		3.31%		3.77%		3.75%		3.65%				3.02%		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%		3.61%		3.72%		3.70%		3.65%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.39%		0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.44%		0.50%		0.51%		0.50%				0.42%		0.43%		0.44%		0.44%		0.49%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		3.27%		3.37%		3.37%		3.53%		3.67%		3.84%		3.74%		3.60%				3.38%		3.42%		3.45%		3.53%		3.71%		3.72%		3.67%		3.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		3.62%		3.70%		3.80%		4.03%		4.32%		4.50%		4.49%		4.42%				3.79%		3.84%		3.91%		4.03%		4.44%		4.47%		4.46%		4.42%

				Retail CDs		3.51%		3.60%		3.66%		3.87%		4.12%		4.30%		4.25%		4.16%				3.66%		3.71%		3.77%		3.87%		4.21%		4.24%		4.21%		4.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		4.15%		4.41%		4.38%		4.45%		4.83%		5.28%		5.24%		5.27%				4.34%		4.41%		4.41%		4.45%		5.17%		5.26%		5.25%		5.27%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		2.66%		2.82%		2.83%		2.83%		3.06%		3.44%		3.37%		3.31%				2.78%		2.82%		2.83%		2.83%		3.29%		3.38%		3.34%		3.31%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		4.07%		4.35%		4.32%		3.69%		4.43%		4.93%		5.26%		4.72%				4.18%		4.23%		4.12%		3.69%		4.95%		5.05%		5.10%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		6.76%		5.43%		5.18%		4.93%		4.75%		4.69%		4.68%		5.06%				5.20%		5.17%		5.05%		4.93%		4.80%		4.81%		4.87%		5.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		8.66%		9.03%		9.11%		9.22%		9.78%		10.38%		10.48%		10.58%				9.00%		9.12%		9.16%		9.22%		10.30%		10.48%		10.53%		10.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		5.20%		5.44%		5.55%		5.73%		5.70%		5.75%		5.77%		6.04%				5.47%		5.55%		5.63%		5.73%		5.81%		5.84%		5.88%		6.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		2.74%		2.94%		2.94%		2.92%		3.16%		3.55%		3.53%		3.43%				2.88%		2.93%		2.93%		2.92%		3.42%		3.51%		3.48%		3.43%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		2.87%		2.72%		2.70%		2.69%		2.51%		2.26%		2.33%		2.30%				2.75%		2.71%		2.70%		2.69%		2.35%		2.29%		2.31%		2.30%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		3.85%		3.80%		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				3.79%		3.77%		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		1.95%		2.05%		2.06%		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				2.03%		2.06%		2.06%		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		5.60%		5.65%		5.65%		5.61%		5.68%		5.82%		5.86%		5.73%				5.63%		5.64%		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.81%		5.80%		5.73%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		5.84%		5.88%		5.87%		5.84%		5.88%		6.02%		6.02%		5.93%				5.86%		5.86%		5.85%		5.84%		5.96%		5.99%		5.98%		5.93%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		3.84%		3.79%		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.52%		3.59%		3.51%				3.79%		3.77%		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.54%		3.55%		3.51%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		110.60%		110.21%		109.69%		109.70%		108.98%		108.75%		108.71%		108.45%				110.06%		109.87%		109.70%		109.70%		108.72%		108.64%		108.58%		108.45%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		8.99%		36.36%		7.77%		0.39%		-58.53%		2.03%		7.25%		15.65%				16.41%		17.05%		12.84%		12.38%		4.65%		0.61%		61.25%		49.43%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		5.85%		5.88%		5.87%		5.84%		5.87%		6.01%		6.01%		5.93%				5.86%		5.86%		5.85%		5.84%		5.96%		5.99%		5.97%		5.93%

				Total Cost of Deposits		1.87%		1.94%		1.95%		1.98%		2.12%		2.39%		2.32%		2.29%				1.93%		1.95%		1.96%		1.98%		2.28%		2.33%		2.31%		2.29%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   412,154		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Loss (gain) on sale of MSR		1,127		(125)		(356)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				660		(467)		(342)		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Restructuring Charge				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		(12,554)		-				-		-		-		-		(12,554)		(12,554)		(12,554)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		910		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				910		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		(220)		(390)		-		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				(621)		(401)		(11)		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

				FDIC special assessment		(1,136)		(318)		(138)		138		(559)		-		(895)		2,909				(1,454)		(318)		-		138		1,455		2,014		2,014		2,909

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		400		150		-		-				-		-		-		-		550		150		-		-

		Manual		(Gain)/loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(189)		93		104		(32)		(107)		1,070		3,814		(611)				(24)		165		72		(32)		4,166		4,273		3,203		(611)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		492		(740)		(390)		109		401		(4,025)		(14,814)		1,300				(529)		(1,021)		(281)		109		(17,138)		(17,539)		(13,514)		1,300



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		-		-		-		-		301		-		4,792		-				-		-		-		-		5,093		4,792		4,792		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   108,848		$   105,289		$   109,444		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   411,625		$   302,777		$   197,488		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		68,328,365		68,665,669		68,796,577		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				68,705,914		68,830,787		68,912,750		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   1.59		$   1.54		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   6.00		$   4.41		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.59		$   1.53		$   1.59		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				$   5.99		$   4.40		$   2.87		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10



		Other Table		Average assets		$   27,394,953		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   26,842,018		$   26,655,680		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.57%		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				1.54%		1.52%		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		1.58%		1.55%		1.64%		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				1.53%		1.52%		1.50%		1.36%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   4,044,338		$   3,964,207		$   3,865,031		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   3,918,733		$   3,876,404		$   3,831,775		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   2,971,985		$   2,887,961		$   2,784,819		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   2,840,493		$   2,796,180		$   2,749,529		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		10.63%		10.61%		11.40%		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				10.52%		10.48%		10.41%		9.39%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		14.53%		14.46%		15.76%		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				14.49%		14.48%		14.48%		13.16%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

				Return on average tangible common equity		14.46%		14.57%		15.82%		13.14%		14.27%		15.63%		15.00%		12.66%				14.51%		14.53%		14.50%		13.14%		14.41%		14.47%		13.85%		12.66%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   143,090		$   154,566		$   155,260		$   151,034		$   151,949		$   151,777		$   155,357		$   148,711				$   603,950		$   460,860		$   306,294		$   151,034		$   607,794		$   455,845		$   304,068		$   148,711

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		1,136		318		138		(138)		559		-		895		(2,909)				1,454		318		-		(138)		(1,455)		(2,014)		(2,014)		(2,909)

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		(400)		(150)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(550)		(150)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   144,226		$   154,884		$   155,398		$   150,896		$   150,905		$   151,627		$   156,252		$   145,802				$   605,404		$   461,178		$   306,294		$   150,896		$   604,586		$   453,681		$   302,054		$   145,802



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   245,307		$   237,964		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   936,923		$   691,616		$   453,652		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Other Table		Noninterest income		61,827		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				271,035		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   307,134		$   314,238		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   1,207,958		$   900,824		$   586,586		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   246,287		$   238,917		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   940,712		$   694,425		$   455,508		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   61,827		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				$   271,035		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		$   154,589		$   65,878

				Total revenue (TE)		$   308,114		$   315,191		$   301,652		$   286,790		$   291,732		$   284,737		$   301,592		$   268,216				$   1,211,747		$   903,633		$   588,442		$   286,790		$   1,146,277		$   854,545		$   569,808		$   268,216

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		(12)		(1,581)		-		(40)		16		8		(12,335)		7				(1,633)		(1,621)		(40)		(40)		(12,304)		(12,320)		(12,328)		7

				Gain on sale of MSR		1,127		(125)		(356)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				660		(467)		(342)		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		(220)		(390)		-		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				(621)		(401)		(11)		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		910		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				910		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   309,919		$   313,095		$   301,296		$   286,753		$   291,212		$   279,500		$   284,078		$   267,225				$   1,211,063		$   901,144		$   588,049		$   286,753		$   1,122,015		$   830,803		$   551,303		$   267,225



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		46.59%		49.19%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				50.00%		51.16%		52.22%		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		46.54%		49.47%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				49.99%		51.18%		52.09%		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   4,076,028		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   4,076,028		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   3,005,558		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   3,005,558		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		68,022,316		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				68,022,316		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   59.92		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				$   59.92		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   44.18		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				$   44.18		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Total shareholders' equity		$   4,076,028		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   4,076,028		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   3,005,558		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   3,005,558		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



				Total assets		$   27,515,879		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445				$   27,515,879		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				54,824		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible assets		$   26,445,409		$   26,025,480		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272				$   26,445,409		$   26,025,480		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272



				Equity to Assets		14.81%		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				14.81%		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		11.37%		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				11.37%		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Net income		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   412,154		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

				Plus:

				Income taxes		32,738		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				121,610		88,872		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

				Provision for credit losses		22,950		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				70,244		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

				PPNR		$   164,044		$   159,672		$   145,464		$   134,828		$   138,831		$   131,992		$   145,275		$   118,555				$   604,008		$   439,964		$   280,292		$   134,828		$   534,653		$   395,822		$   263,830		$   118,555



				Average Assets		$   27,394,953		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   26,842,018		$   26,655,680		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		1.57%		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				1.54%		1.52%		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

				PPNR ROA		2.38%		2.35%		2.18%		2.08%		2.09%		1.99%		2.25%		1.89%				2.25%		2.21%		2.13%		2.08%		2.05%		2.04%		2.07%		1.89%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   19,312		$   20,179		$   22,031		$   21,844		$   23,714		$   23,553		$   23,742		$   23,287				$   83,366		$   64,054		$   43,875		$   21,844		$   94,296		$   70,582		$   47,029		$   23,287

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(3,142)		529		1,010		5,191		(2,503)		254		(2,882)		2,332				3,588		6,730		6,201		5,191		(2,799)		(296)		(550)		2,332

		Manual		Noninterest income		30,056		40,081		37,726		34,729		36,623		41,498		50,145		38,765				142,592		112,536		72,455		34,729		167,031		130,408		88,910		38,765

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		21,413		21,589		24,358		20,995		22,876		23,233		25,254		21,073				88,355		66,942		45,353		20,995		92,436		69,560		46,327		21,073

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		754		760		811		829		951		957		1,008		1,049				3,154		2,400		1,640		829		3,965		3,014		2,057		1,049

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,315		1,232		1,391		1,297		1,222		1,184		1,276		1,366				5,235		3,920		2,688		1,297		5,048		3,826		2,642		1,366

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		11,547		12,480		12,496		11,963		12,118		12,164		13,397		12,530				48,486		36,939		24,459		11,963		50,209		38,091		25,927		12,530

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		35,029		36,061		39,056		35,084		37,167		37,538		40,935		36,018				145,230		110,201		74,140		35,084		151,658		114,491		76,953		36,018

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		17,481		23,670		19,691		16,298		25,673		27,259		35,834		23,702				77,140		59,659		35,989		16,298		112,468		86,795		59,536		23,702

		Manual		Income tax expense		3,671		4,970		4,135		3,423		5,391		5,724		7,525		4,978				16,199		12,528		7,558		3,423		23,618		18,227		12,503		4,978

		Manual		Net income		$   13,810		$   18,700		$   15,556		$   12,875		$   20,282		$   21,535		$   28,309		$   18,724				$   60,941		$   47,131		$   28,431		$   12,875		$   88,850		$   68,568		$   47,033		$   18,724

		Manual		Production		0		1,094,724		1,267,856		932,997		1,235,377		1,157,200		1,327,271		910,214				3,295,577		3,295,577		2,200,853		932,997		4,630,062		3,394,685		2,237,485		910,214

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		6.50%		6.53%		6.64%		6.30%		6.52%		6.86%		6.67%				6.55%		6.55%		6.58%		6.64%		6.59%		6.69%		6.78%		6.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   787,202		$   719,141		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691				$   -		$   787,202		$   719,141		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		81.73%		82.72%		80.72%		80.25%		84.39%		89.07%		87.41%				81.82%		81.82%		81.87%		80.72%		85.22%		87.03%		88.39%		87.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		25.12%		29.21%		25.92%		21.80%		22.87%		20.46%		23.91%				26.92%		26.92%		27.82%		25.92%		22.10%		22.21%		21.86%		23.91%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		2.20%		2.22%		2.17%		2.40%		2.17%		2.45%		2.49%				2.20%		2.20%		2.20%		2.17%		2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.49%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		236		238		257		255		266		267		258				-		236		238		257		255		266		267		258

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,639		$   5,327		$   3,630		$   4,845		$   4,350		$   4,971		$   3,528

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   79.24		$   65.36		$   50.10		$   79.54		$   80.96		$   106.03		$   72.57

				Efficiency Ratio		70.95%		59.84%		65.36%		62.02%		61.60%		57.71%		55.40%		58.04%				64.27%		62.41%		63.73%		62.02%		58.03%		56.96%		56.61%		58.04%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery/GOS)		69.37%		59.97%		65.75%		62.00%		62.15%		62.77%		59.18%		58.04%				64.09%		62.57%		63.92%		62.00%		60.46%		59.93%		58.64%		58.04%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   7,430		$   7,474		$   7,091		$   5,902		$   6,640		$   7,812		$   6,292		$   6,028				$   27,897		$   20,467		$   12,993		$   5,902		$   26,772		$   20,132		$   12,320		$   6,028

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		129		23		369		(175)		(59)		(170)		359		145				346		217		194		(175)		275		334		504		145

		Manual		Noninterest income		736		756		1,893		554		676		1,765		1,028		740				3,939		3,203		2,447		554		4,209		3,533		1,768		740

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		556		566		618		552		583		621		1,124		888				2,292		1,736		1,170		552		3,216		2,633		2,012		888

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		7		7		7		7		6		6		7		7				28		21		14		7		26		20		14		7

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		54		57		59		38		44		32		59		25				208		154		97		38		160		116		84		25

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		195		195		96		270		224		217		298		237				756		561		366		270		976		752		535		237

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		812		825		780		867		857		876		1,488		1,157				3,284		2,472		1,647		867		4,378		3,521		2,645		1,157

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		7,225		7,382		7,835		5,764		6,518		8,871		5,473		5,466				28,206		20,981		13,599		5,764		26,328		19,810		10,939		5,466

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,517		1,550		1,646		1,210		1,369		1,863		1,149		1,148				5,923		4,406		2,856		1,210		5,529		4,160		2,297		1,148

		Manual		Net income		$   5,708		$   5,832		$   6,189		$   4,554		$   5,149		$   7,008		$   4,324		$   4,318				$   22,283		$   16,575		$   10,743		$   4,554		$   20,799		$   15,650		$   8,642		$   4,318

		Manual		Production		$   2,897,152		$   2,572,182		$   2,863,121		$   1,908,023		$   2,577,395		$   2,663,623		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853				$   10,240,478		$   7,343,326		$   4,771,144		$   1,908,023		$   9,624,355		$   7,046,960		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		6.34%		6.68%		6.68%		6.71%		7.03%		7.68%		7.44%		7.77%				6.59%		6.69%		6.69%		6.71%		7.46%		7.62%		7.58%		7.77%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		8,050		7,117		7,550		5,250		6,779		7,519		7,181		5,759				27,967		19,917		12,800		5,250		27,238		20,459		12,940		5,759

		Manual		Number of Customers		93		93		100		95		96		93		94		95				93		93		100		95		96		93		94		95

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   2,083,000		$   1,928,000		$   1,899,500		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000				$   2,083,000		$   1,928,000		$   1,899,500		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		19		20		18		22		19		20		21		23				20		20		20		22		21		21		22		23

				Efficiency Ratio		9.94%		10.02%		8.68%		13.43%		11.71%		9.15%		20.33%		17.10%				10.32%		10.44%		10.67%		13.43%		14.13%		14.88%		18.77%		17.10%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   11,802		$   12,251		$   11,190		$   9,880		$   10,390		$   10,060		$   8,350		$   7,605				$   45,123		$   33,321		$   21,070		$   9,880		$   36,405		$   26,015		$   15,955		$   7,605

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		926		461		716		456		517		457		408		(499)				2,559		1,633		1,172		456		883		366		(91)		(499)

		Manual		Noninterest income		17		18		17		16		13		11		11		10				68		51		33		16		45		32		21		10

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		2,446		2,492		2,331		2,352		2,029		2,212		1,900		2,053				9,621		7,175		4,683		2,352		8,194		6,165		3,953		2,053

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		37		39		36		37		51		28		70		76				149		112		73		37		225		174		146		76

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		106		101		91		129		106		83		102		79				427		321		220		129		370		264		181		79

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,240		1,075		1,115		969		1,173		1,140		1,095		1,028				4,399		3,159		2,084		969		4,436		3,263		2,123		1,028

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,829		3,707		3,573		3,487		3,359		3,463		3,167		3,236				14,596		10,767		7,060		3,487		13,225		9,866		6,403		3,236

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		7,064		8,101		6,918		5,953		6,527		6,151		4,786		4,878				28,036		20,972		12,871		5,953		22,342		15,815		9,664		4,878

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,450		1,669		1,410		1,214		1,334		1,254		953		984				5,743		4,293		2,624		1,214		4,525		3,191		1,937		984

		Manual		Net income		$   5,614		$   6,432		$   5,508		$   4,739		$   5,193		$   4,897		$   3,833		$   3,894				$   22,293		$   16,679		$   10,247		$   4,739		$   17,817		$   12,624		$   7,727		$   3,894

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   1,720,864		$   1,735,035		$   1,585,785		$   1,487,670		$   1,438,763		$   1,427,736		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222				$   1,632,339		$   1,602,830		$   1,536,728		$   1,487,670		$   1,321,835		$   1,282,858		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222

		Manual		Production		$   782,642		$   806,893		$   874,844		$   775,146		$   663,681		$   785,780		$   804,419		$   654,253				$   3,239,525		$   2,456,883		$   1,649,990		$   775,146		$   2,908,133		$   2,244,452		$   1,458,672		$   654,253

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		6.17%		6.65%		6.72%		6.74%		7.08%		7.39%		7.53%		7.62%				6.57%		6.70%		6.73%		6.74%		7.41%		7.51%		7.57%		7.62%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		1.63%		1.85%		1.75%		1.62%		1.80%		1.71%		1.52%		1.70%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.29%		1.47%		1.39%		1.29%		1.44%		1.36%		1.22%		1.35%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		32.40%		30.21%		31.88%		35.24%		32.29%		34.39%		37.88%		42.50%				32.30%		32.26%		33.45%		35.24%		36.28%		37.88%		40.08%		42.50%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   206,763		$   198,060		$   191,501		$   184,213		$   181,077		$   172,635		$   173,537		$   164,468				$   780,537		$   573,774		$   375,714		$   184,213		$   691,717		$   510,640		$   338,005		$   164,468

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		25,037		21,617		677		16,420		14,853		5,566		20,888		19,127				63,751		38,714		17,097		16,420		60,434		45,581		40,015		19,127

		Manual		Noninterest income		31,018		35,419		29,275		28,724		31,647		26,435		37,527		26,363				124,436		93,418		57,999		28,724		121,972		90,325		63,890		26,363

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		57,582		66,301		62,001		62,716		62,322		62,634		59,923		58,916				248,600		191,018		124,717		62,716		243,795		181,473		118,839		58,916

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		10,523		10,718		10,547		9,804		10,616		10,725		11,474		11,753				41,592		31,069		20,351		9,804		44,568		33,952		23,227		11,753

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		14,761		14,668		13,825		13,391		13,259		13,922		13,756		13,184				56,645		41,884		27,216		13,391		54,121		40,862		26,940		13,184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		20,554		22,286		25,478		25,685		24,369		22,619		24,614		24,447				94,003		73,449		51,163		25,685		96,049		71,680		49,061		24,447

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		103,420		113,973		111,851		111,596		110,566		109,900		109,767		108,300				440,840		337,420		223,447		111,596		438,533		327,967		218,067		108,300

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		109,324		97,889		108,248		84,921		87,305		83,604		80,409		63,404				400,382		291,058		193,169		84,921		314,722		227,417		143,813		63,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		26,100		22,824		25,667		19,154		23,553		17,832		26,090		16,028				93,745		67,645		44,821		19,154		83,503		59,950		42,118		16,028

		Manual		Net income		$   83,224		$   75,065		$   82,581		$   65,767		$   63,752		$   65,772		$   54,319		$   47,376				$   306,637		$   223,413		$   148,348		$   65,767		$   231,219		$   167,467		$   101,695		$   47,376

		Manual		Average Assets		$   19,696,539		$   19,280,022		$   19,180,636		$   19,012,608		$   18,894,426		$   18,890,025		$   18,621,212		$   18,381,135				$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   19,012,608		$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   18,381,135

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		43.49%		48.82%		50.66%		52.41%		51.98%		55.21%		52.01%		56.75%				48.71%		50.57%		51.52%		52.41%		53.89%		54.57%		54.26%		56.75%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.62%		0.73%		0.61%		0.61%		0.67%		0.56%		0.81%		0.58%				0.67%		0.67%		0.63%		0.61%		0.65%		0.65%		0.69%		0.58%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		2.08%		2.35%		2.34%		2.38%		2.33%		2.31%		2.37%		2.37%				2.36%		2.42%		2.44%		2.38%		2.35%		2.35%		2.37%		2.37%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.46%		1.62%		1.73%		1.77%		1.66%		1.76%		1.56%		1.79%				1.69%		1.75%		1.80%		1.77%		1.69%		1.70%		1.68%		1.79%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.68%		1.54%		1.73%		1.40%		1.34%		1.39%		1.17%		1.04%				1.64%		1.60%		1.62%		1.40%		1.24%		1.20%		1.11%		1.04%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   28,365		$   46,998		$   5,176		$   7,880		$   74,090		$   90,327		$   12,787		$   19,827				$   88,419		$   60,054		$   13,056		$   7,880		$   197,030		$   122,941		$   32,614		$   19,827

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		7.47%		10.24%		8.23%		7.07%		8.01%		9.61%		9.30%		8.55%				8.95%		9.65%		7.53%		7.07%		8.88%		9.41%		8.84%		8.55%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   18,892		$   5,988		$   8,368		$   6,611		$   603		$   2,452		$   2,209				$   33,248		$   33,248		$   14,356		$   8,368		$   11,875		$   5,264		$   4,661		$   2,209

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		105.86%		105.12%		105.89%		108.98%		108.55%		109.13%		110.70%				78.90%		105.62%		105.49%		105.89%		109.37%		109.49%		109.93%		110.70%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   453,314		$   455,572		$   456,667		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472				$   453,314		$   455,572		$   456,667		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472

				SBA Pipeline		$   36,057		$   86,237		$   137,443		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524				$   36,057		$   86,237		$   137,443		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   245,307		$   237,964		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   936,923		$   691,616		$   453,652		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		22,950		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				70,244		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		Manual		Noninterest income		61,827		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				271,035		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		81,997		90,948		89,308		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				348,868		266,871		175,923		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,321		11,524		11,401		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				44,923		33,602		22,078		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		16,236		16,058		15,366		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				62,515		46,279		30,221		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		33,536		36,036		39,185		38,887		37,884		36,140		39,404		38,242				147,644		114,108		78,072		38,887		151,670		113,786		77,646		38,242

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		143,090		154,566		155,260		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				603,950		460,860		306,294		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		141,094		137,042		142,692		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				533,764		392,670		255,628		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		Manual		Income tax expense		32,738		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				121,610		88,872		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		Manual		Net income		$   108,356		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   412,154		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (303,798)		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (302,777)		$   105,289		$   109,444		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   -		$   302,777		$   197,488		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   1.55		$   1.60		$   1.28		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   4.43		$   2.88		$   1.28		$   5.21		$   3.84		$   2.40		$   1.08

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   1.54		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   4.41		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.53		$   1.59		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4.40		$   2.87		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   0.60		$   0.40		$   0.20		$   0.65		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		68,401,737		68,594,608		68,785,458		68,799,464		68,798,093		68,824,150		68,808,393				-		68,592,529		68,689,506		68,785,458		68,808,830		68,811,727		68,818,618		68,808,393

		Manual		Diluted		-		68,665,669		68,796,577		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				-		68,830,787		68,912,750		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				-		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   76.58		$   65.43		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   51.18		$   53.99				$   - 0		$   76.58		$   68.85		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   53.99		$   53.99

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   64.30		$   48.27		$   55.32		$   59.12		$   48.21		$   44.23		$   44.00				$   - 0		$   48.27		$   48.27		$   55.32		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   73.31		$   64.70		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38				$   - 0		$   73.31		$   64.70		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		435,766		416,355		430,737		384,406		379,896		301,784		407,898				-		427,673		423,428		430,737		368,293		362,808		353,985		407,898

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   5,028,167		$   4,445,604		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796				$   -		$   5,028,167		$   4,445,604		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.55%		1.64%		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		1.50%		1.36%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.61%		11.40%		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.48%		10.41%		9.39%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.46%		15.76%		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.48%		14.48%		13.16%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.64%		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.05%		2.06%		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.06%		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		0.6196515883		0.1727912685		16.51%		16.05%		16.57%		16.37%		17.48%		16.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.63%		16.28%		16.05%		16.77%		16.84%		17.07%		16.63%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		51.16%		49.19%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.16%		52.22%		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		-3740.60%		49.47%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.18%		52.09%		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   26,655,680		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,964,207		$   3,865,031		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   -		$   3,876,404		$   3,831,775		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   2,887,961		$   2,784,819		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   -		$   2,796,180		$   2,749,529		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		2,068		2,036		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082				-		2,068		2,036		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		546		550		577		585		592		595		596				-		546		550		577		585		592		595		596

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		8		8		7		8		9		9		8				-		8		8		7		8		9		9		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		78		78		81		77		76		74		73				-		78		78		81		77		76		74		73

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,700		2,672		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759		-		-		2,700		2,672		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   13,104		$   13,104		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   13,104		$   13,104		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323

		Manual		Branch locations		-		164		164		164		164		164		164		164				-		164		164		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   135,537		$   133,736		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   135,537		$   133,736		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024		0		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (941,518)		$   321,457		$   315,893		$   304,168		$   318,843		$   325,622		$   317,664		$   303,393				$   -		$   941,518		$   620,061		$   304,168		$   1,265,522		$   946,679		$   621,057		$   303,393

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(62,441)		23,253		20,696		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				-		62,441		39,188		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(1,006)		343		334		329		337		336		335		330				-		1,006		663		329		1,338		1,001		665		330

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(31,497)		9,993		10,715		10,789		11,260		13,633		12,376		12,637				-		31,497		21,504		10,789		49,906		38,646		25,013		12,637

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		(1,036,462)		355,046		347,638		333,778		346,363		355,146		347,323		329,452				-		1,036,462		681,416		333,778		1,378,284		1,031,921		676,775		329,452



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(318,862)		106,851		106,796		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				-		318,862		212,011		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(25,984)		10,231		9,029		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				-		25,984		15,753		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total interest expense		(344,846)		117,082		115,825		111,939		124,542		141,086		135,402		128,064				-		344,846		227,764		111,939		529,094		404,552		263,466		128,064



		GL		Net interest income		(691,616)		237,964		231,813		221,839		221,821		214,060		211,921		201,388				-		691,616		453,652		221,839		849,190		627,369		413,309		201,388

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(30,805)		11,176		3,110		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				-		30,805		19,629		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		(16,484)		11,446		(335)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				-		16,484		5,038		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		(5)		8		(3)		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				-		5		(3)		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		(47,294)		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(644,322)		215,334		229,041		199,947		209,013		207,953		193,148		180,283		-		-		644,322		428,988		199,947		790,397		581,384		373,431		180,283

																						15,383

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(40,557)		13,931		13,493		13,133		13,544		12,918		12,672		11,759				-		40,557		26,626		13,133		50,893		37,349		24,431		11,759

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(115,141)		40,666		39,221		35,254		36,699		37,947		46,399		39,430				-		115,141		74,475		35,254		160,475		123,776		85,829		39,430

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(3,391)		1,124		1,158		1,109		1,182		1,163		1,211		1,202				-		3,391		2,267		1,109		4,758		3,576		2,413		1,202

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(1,621)		1,581		-		40		(16)		(8)		12,335		(7)				-		1,621		40		40		12,304		12,320		12,328		(7)

				Equipment finance activity		(22,128)		8,858		6,572		6,698		5,947		5,398		4,983		5,336				-		22,128		13,270		6,698		21,664		15,717		10,319		5,336

		GL		Other noninterest income		(26,370)		10,114		8,467		7,789		11,603		12,291		11,111		8,158				-		26,370		16,256		7,789		43,163		31,560		19,269		8,158

		GL		Total noninterest income		(209,208)		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(266,871)		90,948		89,308		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				-		266,871		175,923		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(33,602)		11,524		11,401		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				-		33,602		22,078		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(46,279)		16,058		15,366		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				-		46,279		30,221		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		(2,192)		770		657		765		1,271		(110)		840		486				-		2,192		1,422		765		2,487		1,216		1,326		486

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(10,005)		3,377		3,745		2,883		2,730		3,959		3,456		2,467				-		10,005		6,628		2,883		12,612		9,882		5,923		2,467

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(12,058)		3,879		4,076		4,103		4,180		4,180		4,407		4,422				-		12,058		8,179		4,103		17,189		13,009		8,829		4,422

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(89,853)		28,010		30,707		31,136		29,703		28,111		30,701		30,867				-		89,853		61,843		31,136		119,382		89,679		61,568		30,867

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(460,860)		154,566		155,260		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				-		460,860		306,294		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(392,670)		137,042		142,692		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				-		392,670		255,628		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		GL		Income tax expense		(88,872)		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				-		88,872		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		GL		Net income		$   (303,798)		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   1.54		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   4.41		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (900,824)		$   314,238		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   -		$   900,824		$   586,586		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		0.02%		0.09%		-0.03%		-0.02%		-0.11%		-0.15%		-0.15%		-0.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.02%		-0.03%		-0.02%		-0.12%		-0.12%		-0.11%		-0.07%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		0.04%		0.22%		-0.07%		-0.05%		-0.28%		-0.34%		-0.45%		-0.19%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.04%		-0.06%		-0.05%		-0.32%		-0.33%		-0.33%		-0.19%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.06%		0.27%		0.21%		0.09%		0.41%		0.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.16%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%		0.41%		0.41%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%		1.33%		1.37%		1.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.12%		1.03%		0.99%		1.04%		1.05%		1.37%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		1.01%		0.99%		1.13%		1.16%		1.21%		1.05%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.28%		2.33%		2.33%		2.27%		2.28%		2.42%		2.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.31%		2.33%		2.33%		2.32%		2.34%		2.37%		2.32%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.16%		1.30%		1.34%		1.23%		1.23%		1.05%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.26%		1.32%		1.34%		1.20%		1.18%		1.16%		1.27%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		22.63%		22.63%		23.03%		22.14%		25.11%		21.19%		28.23%		23.74%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.63%		22.63%		22.14%		24.62%		24.45%		26.28%		23.74%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   216,927		$   249,676		$   253,289		$   244,980		$   231,515		$   257,297		$   235,931

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		826,237		920,594		1,039,111		975,397		1,127,641		1,104,897		975,321

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		2,131,671		1,871,298		1,943,011		1,671,260		1,441,552		1,531,047		1,414,419

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		202,581		176,487		173,757		164,677		161,220		148,538		147,022

		GL		Other investments		-		70,644		69,910		65,630		66,298		63,899		96,613		77,480

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		604,136		544,091		545,388		528,599		553,379		570,180		364,332



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		21,258,374		21,041,497		20,706,644		20,739,906		20,964,981		20,992,603		20,600,260

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(345,294)		(341,567)		(345,555)		(338,084)		(334,457)		(336,218)		(320,023)

		GL		Loans, net		-		20,913,080		20,699,930		20,361,089		20,401,822		20,630,524		20,656,385		20,280,237



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		3,137		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		211,567		211,434		207,895		209,460		210,931		213,255		214,801

		GL		Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		417,096		414,381		410,890		408,574		460,699		376,458		396,804

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		59,630		57,767		59,523		62,299		60,908		55,527		46,201

		GL		Other assets		-		368,774		384,532		372,190		439,844		357,445		413,552		401,566

				Other assets		-		428,404		442,299		431,713		502,143		418,353		469,079		447,767

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   6,757,233		$   6,800,519		$   6,744,781		$   6,498,293		$   6,670,320		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		15,470,845		15,132,156		15,167,628		15,224,155		15,208,945		14,794,923		14,459,068

		GL		Total deposits		-		22,228,078		21,932,675		21,912,409		21,722,448		21,879,265		21,444,143		20,997,390

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		-		337,094		376,700		276,744		291,788		346,446		946,413		631,380

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		133,804		133,306		132,807		132,309		131,811		131,312		130,814

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		384,152		319,794		369,178		363,983		360,892		432,246		411,123

		GL		Total liabilities		-		23,083,128		22,762,475		22,691,138		22,510,528		22,718,414		22,954,114		22,170,707



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		72,900		72,897		72,885		72,699		72,698		72,697		72,683

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,968,124		1,964,896		1,961,732		1,958,642		1,954,532		1,950,846		1,948,352

		GL		Retained earnings		-		2,115,712		2,023,493		1,927,489		1,853,428		1,772,989		1,684,218		1,603,832

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		5,171		(6,886)		(14,430)		(30,119)		(15,724)		(38,020)		(39,959)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(145,206)		(136,722)		(123,874)		(103,128)		(103,127)		(103,127)		(100,170)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		4,016,701		3,917,678		3,823,802		3,751,522		3,681,368		3,566,614		3,484,738

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   25,093,643		$   24,623,877		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		1,074,349		1,078,228		1,082,304		1,086,407		1,090,587		1,094,766		1,099,173

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		15,941,743		15,642,162		15,577,179		15,648,252		15,687,202		15,872,648		15,221,262

		Other Table		Average assets		-		26,972,134		26,757,322		26,229,423		26,444,894		26,442,984		25,954,808		25,295,088

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		3,964,207		3,865,031		3,798,149		3,719,888		3,618,052		3,530,869		3,462,871
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   25,093,643		$   24,623,877		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.60%		92.29%		92.30%		91.94%		92.09%		92.17%		91.91%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.29%		3.74%		4.25%		4.04%		4.64%		4.52%		4.14%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.58%		8.60%		8.92%		7.88%		6.86%		7.27%		6.95%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		87.12%		87.66%		86.84%		88.08%		88.51%		88.21%		88.91%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.40%		31.01%		30.78%		29.92%		30.49%		31.01%		31.14%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.43%		18.41%		18.37%		18.80%		17.43%		18.35%		18.43%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.90%		31.22%		31.43%		32.88%		29.63%		29.84%		29.21%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.38%		3.47%		3.53%		3.52%		3.48%		3.61%		3.76%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.90%		15.89%		15.89%		14.88%		18.97%		17.19%		17.47%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   22,698,976		$   22,442,681		$   22,321,960		$   22,146,545		$   22,357,522		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.93%		97.73%		98.17%		98.09%		97.86%		95.21%		96.50%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (21,862,510)		$   276,922		$   333,556		$   (16,473)		$   (249,855)		$   (44,423)		$   598,191		$   413,957

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		604,136		(60,045)		1,297		(16,789)		24,780		16,801		(205,848)		(83,000)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (21,258,374)		$   216,877		$   334,853		$   (33,262)		$   (225,075)		$   (27,622)		$   392,343		$   330,957				$   (20,739,906)		$   518,468		$   301,591		$   (33,262)		$   470,603		$   695,678		$   723,300		$   330,957

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		4.12%		6.47%		-0.64%		-4.29%		-0.53%		7.62%		6.53%				-100.00%		3.33%		2.91%		-0.64%		2.32%		4.58%		7.14%		6.53%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727				$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(30,805)		11,176		3,110		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				-		30,805		19,629		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		(16,484)		11,446		(335)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				-		16,484		5,038		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		(5)		8		(3)		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				-		5		(3)		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		(47,294)		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105



		Manual		Charge-offs		(43,241)		13,631		14,227		15,383		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				-		43,241		29,610		15,383		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457

		Manual		Recoveries		(19,646)		6,182		7,129		6,335		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				-		19,646		13,464		6,335		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(23,595)		7,449		7,098		9,048		9,030		8,074		9,153		12,600				-		23,595		16,146		9,048		38,857		29,827		21,753		12,600



		Manual		Ending balance		$   368,663		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   368,663		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   345,294		$   341,567		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023				$   -		$   345,294		$   341,567		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		46,994		35,548		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136				-		46,994		35,548		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		74		66		69		69		66		68		73				-		74		66		69		69		66		68		73

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   -		$   392,362		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (22,376)		$   10,517		$   11,859		$   13,725		$   12,316		$   12,539		$   15,295				$   -		$   -		$   22,376		$   11,859		$   53,875		$   40,150		$   27,834		$   15,295

				Consumer installment		-		(1,853)		913		940		1,038		853		965		1,156				-		-		1,853		940		4,012		2,974		2,121		1,156

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(5,048)		2,719		2,329		2,644		2,102		2,802		2,006				-		-		5,048		2,329		9,554		6,910		4,808		2,006

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		58		513		-				-		-		-		-		571		571		513		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(333)		77		256		53		23		26		-				-		-		333		256		102		49		26		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(29,610)		14,226		15,384		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				-		-		29,610		15,384		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(8,386)		4,536		3,850		5,052		4,979		4,408		2,899				-		-		8,386		3,850		17,338		12,286		7,307		2,899

				Consumer installment		-		(546)		251		295		343		309		391		377				-		-		546		295		1,420		1,077		768		377

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(4,333)		2,253		2,080		2,475		1,860		2,294		2,451				-		-		4,333		2,080		9,080		6,605		4,745		2,451

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(9)		5		4		5		6		45		3				-		-		9		4		59		54		48		3

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(102)		67		35		519		61		509		85				-		-		102		35		1,174		655		594		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(88)		16		72		36		63		45		42				-		-		88		72		186		150		87		42

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(13,464)		7,128		6,336		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				-		-		13,464		6,336		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (16,146)		$   7,098		$   9,048		$   9,030		$   8,074		$   9,153		$   12,600				$   -		$   -		$   16,146		$   9,048		$   38,857		$   29,827		$   21,753		$   12,600



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   (19,706)		$   75,286		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448				$   -		$   (19,706)		$   75,286		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		3,137		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158				-		3,137		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158

				Repossessed Assets		-		3		2		-		9		19		22		29				-		3		2		-		9		19		22		29

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		8,415		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811				-		-		8,415		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   (16,566)		$   85,528		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446				$   -		$   (16,566)		$   85,528		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		19,706		11,733		13,441		12,012		8,168		93,520		84,238				$   -		$   19,706		$   11,733		$   13,441		$   12,012		$   8,168		$   93,520		$   84,238

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   3,140		$   97,261		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684				$   - 0		$   3,140		$   97,261		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		0.32%		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		0.32%		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.01%		0.36%		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.01%		0.36%		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.14%		0.18%		0.17%		0.15%		0.18%		0.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.16%		0.18%		0.19%		0.19%		0.21%		0.25%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		5.42%		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		5.42%		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		1.02%		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		1.02%		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   3,184,211		$   3,075,971		$   2,953,135		$   2,949,957		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716

				Consumer		-		-		209,990		213,902		221,735		221,201		234,122		257,015

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		1,092,475		891,412		965,053		985,910		1,070,921		891,336

				Muncipal		-		-		436,759		429,227		441,408		449,561		454,967		477,567

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		1,294,293		1,176,309		1,155,614		1,246,452		1,151,261		998,726

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		1,485,842		1,842,431		1,998,506		2,232,114		2,336,987		2,264,346

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		8,877,750		8,574,626		8,445,958		8,249,981		8,103,634		8,131,248

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		4,460,177		4,502,766		4,558,497		4,629,805		4,779,738		4,821,306

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   21,041,497		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   -		$   -		$   20,820,888		$   20,468,496		$   20,457,340		$   20,676,342		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		66,677		73,783		110,936		124,479		115,477		137,225

		Manual		Substandard		-		-		153,932		164,365		171,630		164,160		253,710		241,733

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   21,041,497		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   883,976		$   951,851		$   980,164		$   899,162		$   997,308		$   899,866		$   923,845				$   -		$   938,312		$   965,930		$   980,164		$   930,145		$   940,548		$   911,855		$   923,845

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		2,282,470		2,117,596		1,998,226		1,761,984		1,733,418		1,663,841		1,599,705				-		2,133,805		2,058,241		1,998,226		1,690,053		1,665,902		1,631,773		1,599,705

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		44,823		41,299		41,391		41,494		41,496		41,396		41,287				-		42,517		41,344		41,391		41,419		41,393		41,341		41,287

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		706,679		730,770		565,531		795,904		575,461		491,000		323,351				-		668,177		648,607		565,531		547,190		463,680		407,175		323,351

		Manual		Loans		-		21,038,350		20,928,825		20,620,777		20,868,216		21,023,629		20,820,361		20,320,678				-		20,864,180		20,775,652		20,620,777		20,759,247		20,722,659		20,570,520		20,320,678

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   24,956,298		$   24,770,341		$   24,206,089		$   24,366,760		$   24,371,312		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866				$   -		$   24,646,991		$   24,489,774		$   24,206,089		$   23,968,054		$   23,834,182		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   6,849,129		$   6,766,557		$   6,522,784		$   6,684,851		$   6,622,952		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300				$   -		$   6,714,016		$   6,645,340		$   6,522,784		$   6,567,855		$   6,528,572		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300

		GL		NOW accounts		-		3,900,999		3,939,802		3,988,458		3,888,404		3,753,528		3,824,538		3,829,977				-		3,942,766		3,963,995		3,988,458		3,824,094		3,802,501		3,827,257		3,829,977

		GL		MMDA		-		6,977,134		6,918,382		6,911,554		6,864,265		6,508,770		6,251,719		5,952,389				-		6,935,931		6,914,988		6,911,554		6,395,883		6,238,615		6,102,054		5,952,389

		GL		Savings accounts		-		756,383		766,331		767,148		761,980		765,909		781,588		795,887				-		763,248		766,738		767,148		776,273		781,072		788,738		795,887

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		740,601		749,148		765,308		781,497		774,402		767,365		766,073				-		751,595		757,183		765,308		772,365		769,299		766,719		766,073

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		1,603,483		1,644,254		1,671,666		1,693,307		1,704,473		1,663,051		1,612,605				-		1,639,551		1,657,884		1,671,666		1,668,526		1,660,206		1,637,828		1,612,605

				Retail CDs		-		2,344,084		2,393,402		2,436,974		2,474,804		2,478,875		2,430,416		2,378,678				-		2,391,146		2,415,067		2,436,974		2,440,891		2,429,505		2,404,547		2,378,678

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		1,070,735		1,145,043		962,768		1,057,808		1,493,352		1,167,174		1,381,382				-		1,059,911		1,054,409		962,768		1,274,933		1,347,836		1,274,278		1,381,382

		GL		Total Deposits		-		21,898,464		21,929,517		21,589,686		21,732,112		21,623,386		21,013,862		20,741,613				-		21,807,018		21,760,537		21,589,686		21,279,929		21,128,101		20,877,738		20,741,613

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		1		-		-		-		-		1		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		443,243		326,054		149,537		215,116		358,332		548,251		219,589				-		307,354		238,283		149,537		335,056		375,328		383,920		219,589

		GL		Other borrowings		-		169,994		193,492		193,494		279,961		298,073		307,449		308,210				-		185,574		193,493		193,494		298,372		304,554		307,829		308,210

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		133,541		133,043		132,544		132,048		131,547		131,050		130,551				-		133,046		132,795		132,544		131,302		131,052		130,801		130,551

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		746,779		652,589		475,575		627,125		787,952		986,751		658,350				-		625,974		564,571		475,575		764,730		810,934		822,550		658,350

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   22,645,243		$   22,582,106		$   22,065,261		$   22,359,237		$   22,411,338		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963				$   -		$   22,432,992		$   22,325,108		$   22,065,261		$   22,044,659		$   21,939,035		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.30%		2.89%		2.16%		2.80%		3.52%		4.49%		3.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.79%		2.53%		2.16%		3.47%		3.70%		3.79%		3.08%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		13,079,971		12,987,505		13,007,327		13,158,868		13,257,704		13,119,854

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.16%		62.72%		62.72%		62.77%		63.15%		63.69%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.78%		5.70%		5.68%		5.64%		5.56%		5.45%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		2,700,743		2,392,945		2,312,848		2,327,921		2,161,383		1,912,101

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		5,538,360		5,494,930		5,461,153		5,491,455		5,523,136		5,446,368

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		4,840,868		5,099,630		5,233,326		5,339,492		5,573,185		5,761,385



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		7,961,526		7,719,139		7,732,579		7,806,113		7,734,899		7,480,406

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.84%		37.28%		37.28%		37.23%		36.85%		36.31%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		6.79%		6.76%		6.81%		7.30%		7.45%		7.40%



				Note:  Data Below is Bank (FIS), SBA & Balboa combined

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		369,197		260,037		327,110		245,665		249,477		260,676

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		7.84%		8.78%		8.59%		9.57%		9.61%		10.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		275,140		230,709		376,438		263,330		163,333		185,368

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		7.31%		7.20%		7.68%		8.68%		8.73%		8.48%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		644,337		490,746		703,548		508,995		412,810		446,044

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.61%		8.04%		8.10%		9.11%		9.26%		9.58%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   (31,497)		$   9,993		$   10,715		$   10,789		$   11,260		$   13,633		$   12,376		$   12,637				$   -		$   31,497		$   21,504		$   10,789		$   49,906		$   38,646		$   25,013		$   12,637

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		(62,441)		23,253		20,696		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				-		62,441		39,188		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		434		423		416		427		426		423		418				-		1,273		839		416		1,694		1,267		841		418

		GL		Loans held for sale		(31,860)		11,237		11,578		9,045		11,853		9,142		8,189		5,348				-		31,860		20,623		9,045		34,532		22,679		13,537		5,348

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		311,082		305,154		295,964		307,852		317,358		310,347		298,907				-		912,200		601,118		295,964		1,234,464		926,612		609,254		298,907

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (125,798)		$   355,999		$   348,566		$   334,706		$   347,315		$   356,114		$   348,283		$   330,402				$   -		$   1,039,271		$   683,272		$   334,706		$   1,382,114		$   1,034,799		$   678,685		$   330,402



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (138)		$   293		$   (97)		$   (58)		$   (334)		$   (414)		$   (464)		$   (184)				$   -		$   138		$   (155)		$   (58)		$   (1,396)		$   (1,062)		$   (648)		$   (184)



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(54,680)		18,230		$   18,144		$   18,306		$   19,099		$   20,535		$   21,020		$   20,574				$   -		$   54,680		$   36,450		$   18,306		$   81,228		$   62,129		$   41,594		20,574

		GL		MMDA		(160,387)		54,657		53,469		52,261		57,160		61,620		58,332		53,953				-		160,387		105,730		52,261		231,065		173,905		112,285		53,953

		GL		Savings accounts		(2,469)		813		826		830		850		960		984		986				-		2,469		1,656		830		3,780		2,930		1,970		986

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(19,223)		6,284		6,286		6,653		7,217		7,474		7,130		6,849				-		19,223		12,939		6,653		28,670		21,453		13,979		6,849

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(47,127)		14,969		15,566		16,592		18,393		19,301		18,581		17,727				-		47,127		32,158		16,592		74,002		55,609		36,308		17,727

				Retail CDs		(66,350)		21,253		21,852		23,245		25,610		26,775		25,711		24,576				-		66,350		45,097		23,245		102,672		77,062		50,287		24,576

		GL		Brokered CDs		(34,976)		11,898		12,505		10,573		12,837		19,808		15,198		18,085				-		34,976		23,078		10,573		65,928		53,091		33,283		18,085

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(318,862)		106,851		106,796		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				-		318,862		212,011		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		(9,733)		4,863		3,508		1,362		2,393		4,443		7,167		2,578				-		9,733		4,870		1,362		16,581		14,188		9,745		2,578

		GL		Other borrowings		(7,177)		2,328		2,499		2,350		3,346		3,514		3,574		3,879				-		7,177		4,849		2,350		14,313		10,967		7,453		3,879

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(9,074)		3,040		3,022		3,012		3,247		3,431		3,416		3,433				-		9,074		6,034		3,012		13,527		10,280		6,849		3,433

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(25,984)		10,231		9,029		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				-		25,984		15,753		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (344,846)		$   117,082		$   115,825		$   111,939		$   124,542		$   141,086		$   135,402		$   128,064				$   -		$   344,846		$   227,764		$   111,939		$   529,094		$   404,552		$   263,466		$   128,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   219,048		$   238,917		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   -		$   694,425		$   455,508		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.48%		4.52%		4.46%		4.98%		5.44%		5.53%		5.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		4.49%		4.46%		5.37%		5.49%		5.52%		5.50%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.04%		3.92%		3.75%		3.60%		3.57%		4.10%		3.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.91%		3.84%		3.75%		3.64%		3.66%		3.70%		3.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		4.11%		4.08%		4.09%		4.08%		4.11%		4.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.00%		4.09%		4.08%		4.09%		4.09%		4.09%		4.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.31%		6.35%		6.49%		5.92%		6.32%		6.71%		6.65%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.38%		6.41%		6.49%		6.31%		6.53%		6.69%		6.65%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.87%		5.85%		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.85%		5.83%		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.87%		5.85%		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.85%		5.83%		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.64%		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.85%		1.86%		1.95%		2.18%		2.21%		2.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.85%		1.86%		2.12%		2.18%		2.19%		2.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.11%		3.10%		3.07%		3.31%		3.77%		3.75%		3.65%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%		3.61%		3.72%		3.70%		3.65%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.44%		0.50%		0.51%		0.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		0.44%		0.44%		0.49%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		3.37%		3.53%		3.67%		3.84%		3.74%		3.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.42%		3.45%		3.53%		3.71%		3.72%		3.67%		3.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.80%		4.03%		4.32%		4.50%		4.49%		4.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.91%		4.03%		4.44%		4.47%		4.46%		4.42%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.60%		3.66%		3.87%		4.12%		4.30%		4.25%		4.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.71%		3.77%		3.87%		4.21%		4.24%		4.21%		4.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		4.41%		4.38%		4.45%		4.83%		5.28%		5.24%		5.27%				0.00%		4.41%		4.41%		4.45%		5.17%		5.26%		5.25%		5.27%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.82%		2.83%		2.83%		3.06%		3.44%		3.37%		3.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.82%		2.83%		2.83%		3.29%		3.38%		3.34%		3.31%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.35%		4.32%		3.69%		4.43%		4.93%		5.26%		4.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.23%		4.12%		3.69%		4.95%		5.05%		5.10%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.43%		5.18%		4.93%		4.75%		4.69%		4.68%		5.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.17%		5.05%		4.93%		4.80%		4.81%		4.87%		5.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.03%		9.11%		9.22%		9.78%		10.38%		10.48%		10.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.12%		9.16%		9.22%		10.30%		10.48%		10.53%		10.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		5.55%		5.73%		5.70%		5.75%		5.77%		6.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.55%		5.63%		5.73%		5.81%		5.84%		5.88%		6.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.94%		2.94%		2.92%		3.16%		3.55%		3.53%		3.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		2.93%		2.92%		3.42%		3.51%		3.48%		3.43%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.70%		2.69%		2.51%		2.26%		2.33%		2.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.71%		2.70%		2.69%		2.35%		2.29%		2.31%		2.30%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.05%		2.06%		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.06%		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.65%		5.65%		5.61%		5.68%		5.82%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.81%		5.80%		5.73%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.88%		5.87%		5.84%		5.88%		6.02%		6.02%		5.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.86%		5.85%		5.84%		5.96%		5.99%		5.98%		5.93%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.79%		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.52%		3.59%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.54%		3.55%		3.51%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		110.21%		109.69%		109.70%		108.98%		108.75%		108.71%		108.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		109.87%		109.70%		109.70%		108.72%		108.64%		108.58%		108.45%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		0.34%		36.36%		7.77%		0.39%		-58.53%		2.03%		7.25%		15.65%				3.88%		17.05%		12.84%		12.38%		4.65%		0.61%		61.25%		49.43%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.88%		5.87%		5.84%		5.87%		6.01%		6.01%		5.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.86%		5.85%		5.84%		5.96%		5.99%		5.97%		5.93%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.94%		1.95%		1.98%		2.12%		2.39%		2.32%		2.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.95%		1.96%		1.98%		2.28%		2.33%		2.31%		2.29%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   (303,798)		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		467		(125)		(356)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				-		(467)		(342)		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Restructuring Charge				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		(12,554)		-				-		-		-		-		(12,554)		(12,554)		(12,554)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		401		(390)		-		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				-		(401)		(11)		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

				FDIC special assessment		318		(318)		(138)		138		(559)		-		(895)		2,909				-		(318)		-		138		1,455		2,014		2,014		2,909

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		400		150		-		-				-		-		-		-		550		150		-		-

		Manual		(Gain)/loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(165)		93		104		(32)		(107)		1,070		3,814		(611)				-		165		72		(32)		4,166		4,273		3,203		(611)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		1,021		(740)		(390)		109		401		(4,025)		(14,814)		1,300				-		(1,021)		(281)		109		(17,138)		(17,539)		(13,514)		1,300



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		-		-		-		-		301		-		4,792		-				-		-		-		-		5,093		4,792		4,792		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   (302,777)		$   105,289		$   109,444		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   -		$   302,777		$   197,488		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		68,665,669		68,796,577		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				0		68,830,787		68,912,750		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   1.54		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   4.41		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.53		$   1.59		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4.40		$   2.87		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   26,655,680		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.55%		1.64%		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		1.50%		1.36%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,964,207		$   3,865,031		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   -		$   3,876,404		$   3,831,775		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   2,887,961		$   2,784,819		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   -		$   2,796,180		$   2,749,529		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.61%		11.40%		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.48%		10.41%		9.39%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.46%		15.76%		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.48%		14.48%		13.16%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

				Return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.57%		15.82%		13.14%		14.27%		15.63%		15.00%		12.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.53%		14.50%		13.14%		14.41%		14.47%		13.85%		12.66%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   (460,860)		$   154,566		$   155,260		$   151,034		$   151,949		$   151,777		$   155,357		$   148,711				$   -		$   460,860		$   306,294		$   151,034		$   607,794		$   455,845		$   304,068		$   148,711

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		(318)		318		138		(138)		559		-		895		(2,909)				-		318		-		(138)		(1,455)		(2,014)		(2,014)		(2,909)

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		(400)		(150)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(550)		(150)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (461,178)		$   154,884		$   155,398		$   150,896		$   150,905		$   151,627		$   156,252		$   145,802				$   -		$   461,178		$   306,294		$   150,896		$   604,586		$   453,681		$   302,054		$   145,802



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (691,616)		$   237,964		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   -		$   691,616		$   453,652		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Other Table		Noninterest income		(209,208)		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   (900,824)		$   314,238		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   -		$   900,824		$   586,586		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   (694,425)		$   238,917		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   -		$   694,425		$   455,508		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   (209,208)		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				$   -		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		$   154,589		$   65,878

				Total revenue (TE)		$   (903,633)		$   315,191		$   301,652		$   286,790		$   291,732		$   284,737		$   301,592		$   268,216				$   -		$   903,633		$   588,442		$   286,790		$   1,146,277		$   854,545		$   569,808		$   268,216

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		1,621		(1,581)		-		(40)		16		8		(12,335)		7				-		(1,621)		(40)		(40)		(12,304)		(12,320)		(12,328)		7

				Gain on sale of MSR		467		(125)		(356)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				-		(467)		(342)		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		401		(390)		-		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				-		(401)		(11)		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   (901,144)		$   313,095		$   301,296		$   286,753		$   291,212		$   279,500		$   284,078		$   267,225				$   -		$   901,144		$   588,049		$   286,753		$   1,122,015		$   830,803		$   551,303		$   267,225



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		51.16%		49.19%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.16%		52.22%		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		-3740.60%		49.47%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.18%		52.09%		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   -		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   -		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				-		68,587,742		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   58.56		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   42.90		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   -		$   4,016,701		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   -		$   2,942,352		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



				Total assets		$   -		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445				$   -		$   27,099,829		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		58,703		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   26,025,480		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272				$   -		$   26,025,480		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.82%		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.31%		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Net income		$   (303,798)		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

				Plus:

				Income taxes		(88,872)		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				- 0		88,872		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

				Provision for credit losses		(47,294)		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				- 0		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

				PPNR		$   (439,964)		$   159,672		$   145,464		$   134,828		$   138,831		$   131,992		$   145,275		$   118,555				$   -		$   439,964		$   280,292		$   134,828		$   534,653		$   395,822		$   263,830		$   118,555



				Average Assets		$   -		$   26,972,134		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   26,655,680		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.35%		2.18%		2.08%		2.09%		1.99%		2.25%		1.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.21%		2.13%		2.08%		2.05%		2.04%		2.07%		1.89%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (64,054)		$   20,179		$   22,031		$   21,844		$   23,714		$   23,553		$   23,742		$   23,287				$   -		$   64,054		$   43,875		$   21,844		$   94,296		$   70,582		$   47,029		$   23,287

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(6,730)		529		1,010		5,191		(2,503)		254		(2,882)		2,332				-		6,730		6,201		5,191		(2,799)		(296)		(550)		2,332

		Manual		Noninterest income		(112,536)		40,081		37,726		34,729		36,623		41,498		50,145		38,765				-		112,536		72,455		34,729		167,031		130,408		88,910		38,765

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(66,942)		21,589		24,358		20,995		22,876		23,233		25,254		21,073				-		66,942		45,353		20,995		92,436		69,560		46,327		21,073

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(2,400)		760		811		829		951		957		1,008		1,049				-		2,400		1,640		829		3,965		3,014		2,057		1,049

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(3,920)		1,232		1,391		1,297		1,222		1,184		1,276		1,366				-		3,920		2,688		1,297		5,048		3,826		2,642		1,366

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(36,939)		12,480		12,496		11,963		12,118		12,164		13,397		12,530				-		36,939		24,459		11,963		50,209		38,091		25,927		12,530

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(110,201)		36,061		39,056		35,084		37,167		37,538		40,935		36,018				-		110,201		74,140		35,084		151,658		114,491		76,953		36,018

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(59,659)		23,670		19,691		16,298		25,673		27,259		35,834		23,702				-		59,659		35,989		16,298		112,468		86,795		59,536		23,702

		Manual		Income tax expense		(12,528)		4,970		4,135		3,423		5,391		5,724		7,525		4,978				-		12,528		7,558		3,423		23,618		18,227		12,503		4,978

		Manual		Net income		$   (47,131)		$   18,700		$   15,556		$   12,875		$   20,282		$   21,535		$   28,309		$   18,724				$   -		$   47,131		$   28,431		$   12,875		$   88,850		$   68,568		$   47,033		$   18,724

		Manual		Production		0		1,094,724		1,267,856		932,997		1,235,377		1,157,200		1,327,271		910,214				3,295,577		3,295,577		2,200,853		932,997		4,630,062		3,394,685		2,237,485		910,214

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		6.50%		6.53%		6.64%		6.30%		6.52%		6.86%		6.67%				6.55%		6.55%		6.58%		6.64%		6.59%		6.69%		6.78%		6.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   787,202		$   719,141		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691				$   -		$   787,202		$   719,141		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		81.73%		82.72%		80.72%		80.25%		84.39%		89.07%		87.41%				81.82%		81.82%		81.87%		80.72%		85.22%		87.03%		88.39%		87.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		25.12%		29.21%		25.92%		21.80%		22.87%		20.46%		23.91%				26.92%		26.92%		27.82%		25.92%		22.10%		22.21%		21.86%		23.91%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		2.09%		2.22%		2.17%		2.40%		2.17%		2.45%		2.49%				2.16%		2.16%		2.20%		2.17%		2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.49%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		236		238		257		255		266		267		258				-		236		238		257		255		266		267		258

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,639		$   5,327		$   3,630		$   4,845		$   4,350		$   4,971		$   3,528

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   79.24		$   65.36		$   50.10		$   79.54		$   80.96		$   106.03		$   72.57

				Efficiency Ratio		62.41%		59.84%		65.36%		62.02%		61.60%		57.71%		55.40%		58.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.41%		63.73%		62.02%		58.03%		56.96%		56.61%		58.04%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery/GOS)		62.57%		59.97%		65.75%		62.00%		62.15%		62.77%		59.18%		58.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.57%		63.92%		62.00%		60.46%		59.93%		58.64%		58.04%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (20,467)		$   7,474		$   7,091		$   5,902		$   6,640		$   7,812		$   6,292		$   6,028				$   -		$   20,467		$   12,993		$   5,902		$   26,772		$   20,132		$   12,320		$   6,028

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(217)		23		369		(175)		(59)		(170)		359		145				-		217		194		(175)		275		334		504		145

		Manual		Noninterest income		(3,203)		756		1,893		554		676		1,765		1,028		740				-		3,203		2,447		554		4,209		3,533		1,768		740

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(1,736)		566		618		552		583		621		1,124		888				-		1,736		1,170		552		3,216		2,633		2,012		888

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(21)		7		7		7		6		6		7		7				-		21		14		7		26		20		14		7

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(154)		57		59		38		44		32		59		25				-		154		97		38		160		116		84		25

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(561)		195		96		270		224		217		298		237				-		561		366		270		976		752		535		237

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(2,472)		825		780		867		857		876		1,488		1,157				-		2,472		1,647		867		4,378		3,521		2,645		1,157

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(20,981)		7,382		7,835		5,764		6,518		8,871		5,473		5,466				-		20,981		13,599		5,764		26,328		19,810		10,939		5,466

		Manual		Income tax expense		(4,406)		1,550		1,646		1,210		1,369		1,863		1,149		1,148				-		4,406		2,856		1,210		5,529		4,160		2,297		1,148

		Manual		Net income		$   (16,575)		$   5,832		$   6,189		$   4,554		$   5,149		$   7,008		$   4,324		$   4,318				$   -		$   16,575		$   10,743		$   4,554		$   20,799		$   15,650		$   8,642		$   4,318

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   2,572,182		$   2,863,121		$   1,908,023		$   2,577,395		$   2,663,623		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853				$   7,343,326		$   7,343,326		$   4,771,144		$   1,908,023		$   9,624,355		$   7,046,960		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		6.68%		6.68%		6.71%		7.03%		7.68%		7.44%		7.77%				6.69%		6.69%		6.69%		6.71%		7.46%		7.62%		7.58%		7.77%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		7,117		7,550		5,250		6,779		7,519		7,181		5,759				19,917		19,917		12,800		5,250		27,238		20,459		12,940		5,759

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		93		100		95		96		93		94		95				-		93		100		95		96		93		94		95

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   1,928,000		$   1,899,500		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000				$   -		$   1,928,000		$   1,899,500		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		20		18		22		19		20		21		23				20		20		20		22		21		21		22		23

				Efficiency Ratio		10.44%		10.02%		8.68%		13.43%		11.71%		9.15%		20.33%		17.10%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.44%		10.67%		13.43%		14.13%		14.88%		18.77%		17.10%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (33,321)		$   12,251		$   11,190		$   9,880		$   10,390		$   10,060		$   8,350		$   7,605				$   -		$   33,321		$   21,070		$   9,880		$   36,405		$   26,015		$   15,955		$   7,605

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(1,633)		461		716		456		517		457		408		(499)				-		1,633		1,172		456		883		366		(91)		(499)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(51)		18		17		16		13		11		11		10				-		51		33		16		45		32		21		10

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(7,175)		2,492		2,331		2,352		2,029		2,212		1,900		2,053				-		7,175		4,683		2,352		8,194		6,165		3,953		2,053

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(112)		39		36		37		51		28		70		76				-		112		73		37		225		174		146		76

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(321)		101		91		129		106		83		102		79				-		321		220		129		370		264		181		79

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(3,159)		1,075		1,115		969		1,173		1,140		1,095		1,028				-		3,159		2,084		969		4,436		3,263		2,123		1,028

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(10,767)		3,707		3,573		3,487		3,359		3,463		3,167		3,236				-		10,767		7,060		3,487		13,225		9,866		6,403		3,236

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(20,972)		8,101		6,918		5,953		6,527		6,151		4,786		4,878				-		20,972		12,871		5,953		22,342		15,815		9,664		4,878

		Manual		Income tax expense		(4,293)		1,669		1,410		1,214		1,334		1,254		953		984				-		4,293		2,624		1,214		4,525		3,191		1,937		984

		Manual		Net income		$   (16,679)		$   6,432		$   5,508		$   4,739		$   5,193		$   4,897		$   3,833		$   3,894				$   -		$   16,679		$   10,247		$   4,739		$   17,817		$   12,624		$   7,727		$   3,894

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   1,735,035		$   1,585,785		$   1,487,670		$   1,438,763		$   1,427,736		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222				$   1,202,123		$   1,602,830		$   1,536,728		$   1,487,670		$   1,321,835		$   1,282,858		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   806,893		$   874,844		$   775,146		$   663,681		$   785,780		$   804,419		$   654,253				$   2,456,883		$   2,456,883		$   1,649,990		$   775,146		$   2,908,133		$   2,244,452		$   1,458,672		$   654,253

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		6.65%		6.72%		6.74%		7.08%		7.39%		7.53%		7.62%				6.70%		6.70%		6.73%		6.74%		7.41%		7.51%		7.57%		7.62%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.85%		1.75%		1.62%		1.80%		1.71%		1.52%		1.70%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.47%		1.39%		1.29%		1.44%		1.36%		1.22%		1.35%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		32.26%		30.21%		31.88%		35.24%		32.29%		34.39%		37.88%		42.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.26%		33.45%		35.24%		36.28%		37.88%		40.08%		42.50%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (573,774)		$   198,060		$   191,501		$   184,213		$   181,077		$   172,635		$   173,537		$   164,468				$   -		$   573,774		$   375,714		$   184,213		$   691,717		$   510,640		$   338,005		$   164,468

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(38,714)		21,617		677		16,420		14,853		5,566		20,888		19,127				-		38,714		17,097		16,420		60,434		45,581		40,015		19,127

		Manual		Noninterest income		(93,418)		35,419		29,275		28,724		31,647		26,435		37,527		26,363				-		93,418		57,999		28,724		121,972		90,325		63,890		26,363

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(191,018)		66,301		62,001		62,716		62,322		62,634		59,923		58,916				-		191,018		124,717		62,716		243,795		181,473		118,839		58,916

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(31,069)		10,718		10,547		9,804		10,616		10,725		11,474		11,753				-		31,069		20,351		9,804		44,568		33,952		23,227		11,753

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(41,884)		14,668		13,825		13,391		13,259		13,922		13,756		13,184				-		41,884		27,216		13,391		54,121		40,862		26,940		13,184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(73,449)		22,286		25,478		25,685		24,369		22,619		24,614		24,447				-		73,449		51,163		25,685		96,049		71,680		49,061		24,447

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(337,420)		113,973		111,851		111,596		110,566		109,900		109,767		108,300				-		337,420		223,447		111,596		438,533		327,967		218,067		108,300

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(291,058)		97,889		108,248		84,921		87,305		83,604		80,409		63,404				-		291,058		193,169		84,921		314,722		227,417		143,813		63,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		(67,645)		22,824		25,667		19,154		23,553		17,832		26,090		16,028				-		67,645		44,821		19,154		83,503		59,950		42,118		16,028

		Manual		Net income		$   (223,413)		$   75,065		$   82,581		$   65,767		$   63,752		$   65,772		$   54,319		$   47,376				$   -		$   223,413		$   148,348		$   65,767		$   231,219		$   167,467		$   101,695		$   47,376

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   19,280,022		$   19,180,636		$   19,012,608		$   18,894,426		$   18,890,025		$   18,621,212		$   18,381,135				$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   19,012,608		$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   18,381,135

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		50.57%		48.82%		50.66%		52.41%		51.98%		55.21%		52.01%		56.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		50.57%		51.52%		52.41%		53.89%		54.57%		54.26%		56.75%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		0.61%		0.61%		0.67%		0.56%		0.81%		0.58%				0.00%		0.67%		0.63%		0.61%		0.65%		0.65%		0.69%		0.58%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.35%		2.34%		2.38%		2.33%		2.31%		2.37%		2.37%				0.00%		2.42%		2.44%		2.38%		2.35%		2.35%		2.37%		2.37%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.73%		1.77%		1.66%		1.76%		1.56%		1.79%				0.00%		1.75%		1.80%		1.77%		1.69%		1.70%		1.68%		1.79%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.73%		1.40%		1.34%		1.39%		1.17%		1.04%				0.00%		1.60%		1.62%		1.40%		1.24%		1.20%		1.11%		1.04%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   5,176		$   7,880		$   74,090		$   90,327		$   12,787		$   19,827				$   13,056		$   13,056		$   13,056		$   7,880		$   197,030		$   122,941		$   32,614		$   19,827

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		0.00%		0.00%		8.23%		7.07%		8.01%		9.61%		9.30%		8.55%				7.53%		7.53%		7.53%		7.07%		8.88%		9.41%		8.84%		8.55%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   5,988		$   8,368		$   6,611		$   603		$   2,452		$   2,209				$   14,356		$   14,356		$   14,356		$   8,368		$   11,875		$   5,264		$   4,661		$   2,209

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		105.12%		105.89%		108.98%		108.55%		109.13%		110.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		69.10%		105.49%		105.89%		109.37%		109.49%		109.93%		110.70%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   456,667		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472				$   -		$   -		$   456,667		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472

				SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   137,443		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524				$   -		$   -		$   137,443		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (691,616)		$   237,964		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   -		$   691,616		$   453,652		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(47,294)		22,630		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		47,294		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		Manual		Noninterest income		(209,208)		76,274		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		209,208		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(266,871)		90,948		89,308		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				-		266,871		175,923		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(33,602)		11,524		11,401		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				-		33,602		22,078		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(46,279)		16,058		15,366		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				-		46,279		30,221		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(114,108)		36,036		39,185		38,887		37,884		36,140		39,404		38,242				-		114,108		78,072		38,887		151,670		113,786		77,646		38,242

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(460,860)		154,566		155,260		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				-		460,860		306,294		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(392,670)		137,042		142,692		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				-		392,670		255,628		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		Manual		Income tax expense		(88,872)		31,013		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				-		88,872		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		Manual		Net income		$   (303,798)		$   106,029		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   303,798		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (197,769)		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (197,488)		$   109,444		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   -		$   -		$   197,488		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.60		$   1.28		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.88		$   1.28		$   5.21		$   3.84		$   2.40		$   1.08

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.59		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.87		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.40		$   0.20		$   0.65		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		68,594,608		68,785,458		68,799,464		68,798,093		68,824,150		68,808,393				-		-		68,689,506		68,785,458		68,808,830		68,811,727		68,818,618		68,808,393

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		68,796,577		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				-		-		68,912,750		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				-		-		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   65.43		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   51.18		$   53.99				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   68.25		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   53.99		$   53.99

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   48.27		$   55.32		$   59.12		$   48.21		$   44.23		$   44.00				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   48.27		$   55.32		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   64.70		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   64.70		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		416,355		430,737		384,406		379,896		301,784		407,898				-		-		423,428		430,737		368,293		362,808		353,985		407,898

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   4,445,604		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796				$   -		$   -		$   4,445,604		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.50%		1.36%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.40%		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.41%		9.39%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.76%		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.48%		13.16%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.6202782743		16.51%		16.05%		16.57%		16.37%		17.48%		16.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.28%		16.05%		16.77%		16.84%		17.07%		16.63%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.22%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.22%		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-2202.29%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.09%		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   -		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,865,031		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   -		$   -		$   3,831,775		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,784,819		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   -		$   -		$   2,749,529		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		2,036		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082				-		-		2,036		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		550		577		585		592		595		596				-		-		550		577		585		592		595		596

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		8		7		8		9		9		8				-		-		8		7		8		9		9		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		78		81		77		76		74		73				-		-		78		81		77		76		74		73

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		2,672		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759		-		-		-		2,672		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   13,104		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   13,104		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		164		164		164		164		164		164				-		-		164		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   133,736		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   133,736		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024		0		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (620,061)		$   315,893		$   304,168		$   318,843		$   325,622		$   317,664		$   303,393				$   -		$   -		$   620,061		$   304,168		$   1,265,522		$   946,679		$   621,057		$   303,393

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(39,188)		20,696		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				-		-		39,188		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(663)		334		329		337		336		335		330				-		-		663		329		1,338		1,001		665		330

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(21,504)		10,715		10,789		11,260		13,633		12,376		12,637				-		-		21,504		10,789		49,906		38,646		25,013		12,637

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		(681,416)		347,638		333,778		346,363		355,146		347,323		329,452				-		-		681,416		333,778		1,378,284		1,031,921		676,775		329,452



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(212,011)		106,796		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				-		-		212,011		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(15,753)		9,029		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				-		-		15,753		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(227,764)		115,825		111,939		124,542		141,086		135,402		128,064				-		-		227,764		111,939		529,094		404,552		263,466		128,064



		GL		Net interest income		-		(453,652)		231,813		221,839		221,821		214,060		211,921		201,388				-		-		453,652		221,839		849,190		627,369		413,309		201,388

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(19,629)		3,110		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				-		-		19,629		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		(5,038)		(335)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				-		-		5,038		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		3		(3)		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				-		-		(3)		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		-		(24,664)		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		-		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(428,988)		229,041		199,947		209,013		207,953		193,148		180,283		-		-		-		428,988		199,947		790,397		581,384		373,431		180,283

																						15,383

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(26,626)		13,493		13,133		13,544		12,918		12,672		11,759				-		-		26,626		13,133		50,893		37,349		24,431		11,759

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(74,475)		39,221		35,254		36,699		37,947		46,399		39,430				-		-		74,475		35,254		160,475		123,776		85,829		39,430

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(2,267)		1,158		1,109		1,182		1,163		1,211		1,202				-		-		2,267		1,109		4,758		3,576		2,413		1,202

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		(40)		-		40		(16)		(8)		12,335		(7)				-		-		40		40		12,304		12,320		12,328		(7)

				Equipment finance activity		-		(13,270)		6,572		6,698		5,947		5,398		4,983		5,336				-		-		13,270		6,698		21,664		15,717		10,319		5,336

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(16,256)		8,467		7,789		11,603		12,291		11,111		8,158				-		-		16,256		7,789		43,163		31,560		19,269		8,158

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(132,934)		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		-		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(175,923)		89,308		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				-		-		175,923		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,078)		11,401		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				-		-		22,078		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(30,221)		15,366		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				-		-		30,221		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(1,422)		657		765		1,271		(110)		840		486				-		-		1,422		765		2,487		1,216		1,326		486

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(6,628)		3,745		2,883		2,730		3,959		3,456		2,467				-		-		6,628		2,883		12,612		9,882		5,923		2,467

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(8,179)		4,076		4,103		4,180		4,180		4,407		4,422				-		-		8,179		4,103		17,189		13,009		8,829		4,422

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(61,843)		30,707		31,136		29,703		28,111		30,701		30,867				-		-		61,843		31,136		119,382		89,679		61,568		30,867

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(306,294)		155,260		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				-		-		306,294		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(255,628)		142,692		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				-		-		255,628		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(57,859)		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				-		-		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (197,769)		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (586,586)		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   -		$   -		$   586,586		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.03%		-0.03%		-0.02%		-0.11%		-0.15%		-0.15%		-0.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.03%		-0.02%		-0.12%		-0.12%		-0.11%		-0.07%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		-0.07%		-0.05%		-0.28%		-0.34%		-0.45%		-0.19%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		-0.05%		-0.32%		-0.33%		-0.33%		-0.19%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.27%		0.21%		0.09%		0.41%		0.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%		0.41%		0.41%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%		1.33%		1.37%		1.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.03%		0.99%		1.04%		1.05%		1.37%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.01%		0.99%		1.13%		1.16%		1.21%		1.05%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		2.33%		2.27%		2.28%		2.42%		2.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		2.33%		2.32%		2.34%		2.37%		2.32%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.34%		1.23%		1.23%		1.05%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.32%		1.34%		1.20%		1.18%		1.16%		1.27%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.63%		23.03%		22.14%		25.11%		21.19%		28.23%		23.74%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.63%		22.14%		24.62%		24.45%		26.28%		23.74%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   249,676		$   253,289		$   244,980		$   231,515		$   257,297		$   235,931

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		920,594		1,039,111		975,397		1,127,641		1,104,897		975,321

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		1,871,298		1,943,011		1,671,260		1,441,552		1,531,047		1,414,419

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		176,487		173,757		164,677		161,220		148,538		147,022

		GL		Other investments		-		-		69,910		65,630		66,298		63,899		96,613		77,480

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		544,091		545,388		528,599		553,379		570,180		364,332



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		21,041,497		20,706,644		20,739,906		20,964,981		20,992,603		20,600,260

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(341,567)		(345,555)		(338,084)		(334,457)		(336,218)		(320,023)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		20,699,930		20,361,089		20,401,822		20,630,524		20,656,385		20,280,237



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		211,434		207,895		209,460		210,931		213,255		214,801

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		414,381		410,890		408,574		460,699		376,458		396,804

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		57,767		59,523		62,299		60,908		55,527		46,201

		GL		Other assets		-		-		384,532		372,190		439,844		357,445		413,552		401,566

				Other assets		-		-		442,299		431,713		502,143		418,353		469,079		447,767

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   6,800,519		$   6,744,781		$   6,498,293		$   6,670,320		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		15,132,156		15,167,628		15,224,155		15,208,945		14,794,923		14,459,068

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		21,932,675		21,912,409		21,722,448		21,879,265		21,444,143		20,997,390

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		376,700		276,744		291,788		346,446		946,413		631,380

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		133,306		132,807		132,309		131,811		131,312		130,814

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		319,794		369,178		363,983		360,892		432,246		411,123

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		22,762,475		22,691,138		22,510,528		22,718,414		22,954,114		22,170,707



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		72,897		72,885		72,699		72,698		72,697		72,683

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,964,896		1,961,732		1,958,642		1,954,532		1,950,846		1,948,352

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		2,023,493		1,927,489		1,853,428		1,772,989		1,684,218		1,603,832

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		(6,886)		(14,430)		(30,119)		(15,724)		(38,020)		(39,959)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(136,722)		(123,874)		(103,128)		(103,127)		(103,127)		(100,170)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		3,917,678		3,823,802		3,751,522		3,681,368		3,566,614		3,484,738

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   24,623,877		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		1,078,228		1,082,304		1,086,407		1,090,587		1,094,766		1,099,173

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		15,642,162		15,577,179		15,648,252		15,687,202		15,872,648		15,221,262

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		26,757,322		26,229,423		26,444,894		26,442,984		25,954,808		25,295,088

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		3,865,031		3,798,149		3,719,888		3,618,052		3,530,869		3,462,871
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   24,623,877		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.29%		92.30%		91.94%		92.09%		92.17%		91.91%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.74%		4.25%		4.04%		4.64%		4.52%		4.14%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.60%		8.92%		7.88%		6.86%		7.27%		6.95%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		87.66%		86.84%		88.08%		88.51%		88.21%		88.91%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.01%		30.78%		29.92%		30.49%		31.01%		31.14%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.41%		18.37%		18.80%		17.43%		18.35%		18.43%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.22%		31.43%		32.88%		29.63%		29.84%		29.21%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.47%		3.53%		3.52%		3.48%		3.61%		3.76%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.89%		15.89%		14.88%		18.97%		17.19%		17.47%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   22,442,681		$   22,321,960		$   22,146,545		$   22,357,522		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.73%		98.17%		98.09%		97.86%		95.21%		96.50%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (21,585,588)		$   333,556		$   (16,473)		$   (249,855)		$   (44,423)		$   598,191		$   413,957

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		544,091		1,297		(16,789)		24,780		16,801		(205,848)		(83,000)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (21,041,497)		$   334,853		$   (33,262)		$   (225,075)		$   (27,622)		$   392,343		$   330,957				$   (20,739,906)		$   (20,739,906)		$   301,591		$   (33,262)		$   470,603		$   695,678		$   723,300		$   330,957

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		6.47%		-0.64%		-4.29%		-0.53%		7.62%		6.53%				-100.00%		-133.33%		2.91%		-0.64%		2.32%		4.58%		7.14%		6.53%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727				$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(19,629)		3,110		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				-		-		19,629		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		(5,038)		(335)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				-		-		5,038		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		3		(3)		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				-		-		(3)		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		-		(24,664)		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		-		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		(29,610)		14,227		15,383		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				-		-		29,610		15,383		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457

		Manual		Recoveries		-		(13,464)		7,129		6,335		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				-		-		13,464		6,335		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		(16,146)		7,098		9,048		9,030		8,074		9,153		12,600				-		-		16,146		9,048		38,857		29,827		21,753		12,600



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   368,663		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   368,663		$   368,663		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   341,567		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023				$   -		$   -		$   341,567		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		35,548		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136				-		-		35,548		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		66		69		69		66		68		73				-		-		66		69		69		66		68		73

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   -		$   -		$   377,181		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (22,376)		$   10,517		$   11,859		$   13,725		$   12,316		$   12,539		$   15,295				$   -		$   -		$   22,376		$   11,859		$   53,875		$   40,150		$   27,834		$   15,295

				Consumer installment		-		(1,853)		913		940		1,038		853		965		1,156				-		-		1,853		940		4,012		2,974		2,121		1,156

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(5,048)		2,719		2,329		2,644		2,102		2,802		2,006				-		-		5,048		2,329		9,554		6,910		4,808		2,006

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		58		513		-				-		-		-		-		571		571		513		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(333)		77		256		53		23		26		-				-		-		333		256		102		49		26		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(29,610)		14,226		15,384		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				-		-		29,610		15,384		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(8,386)		4,536		3,850		5,052		4,979		4,408		2,899				-		-		8,386		3,850		17,338		12,286		7,307		2,899

				Consumer installment		-		(546)		251		295		343		309		391		377				-		-		546		295		1,420		1,077		768		377

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(4,333)		2,253		2,080		2,475		1,860		2,294		2,451				-		-		4,333		2,080		9,080		6,605		4,745		2,451

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(9)		5		4		5		6		45		3				-		-		9		4		59		54		48		3

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(102)		67		35		519		61		509		85				-		-		102		35		1,174		655		594		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(88)		16		72		36		63		45		42				-		-		88		72		186		150		87		42

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(13,464)		7,128		6,336		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				-		-		13,464		6,336		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (16,146)		$   7,098		$   9,048		$   9,030		$   8,074		$   9,153		$   12,600				$   -		$   -		$   16,146		$   9,048		$   38,857		$   29,827		$   21,753		$   12,600



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   -		$   75,286		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448				$   -		$   -		$   75,286		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158				-		-		1,825		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		2		-		9		19		22		29				-		-		2		-		9		19		22		29

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		8,415		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811				-		-		8,415		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   -		$   85,528		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446				$   -		$   -		$   85,528		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		-		11,733		13,441		12,012		8,168		93,520		84,238				$   -		$   -		$   11,733		$   13,441		$   12,012		$   8,168		$   93,520		$   84,238

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   97,261		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   97,261		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.36%		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.36%		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.18%		0.17%		0.15%		0.18%		0.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.18%		0.19%		0.19%		0.21%		0.25%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.42%		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.42%		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.02%		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.02%		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   3,184,211		$   3,075,971		$   2,953,135		$   2,949,957		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716

				Consumer		-		-		209,990		213,902		221,735		221,201		234,122		257,015

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		1,092,475		891,412		965,053		985,910		1,070,921		891,336

				Muncipal		-		-		436,759		429,227		441,408		449,561		454,967		477,567

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		1,294,293		1,176,309		1,155,614		1,246,452		1,151,261		998,726

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		1,485,842		1,842,431		1,998,506		2,232,114		2,336,987		2,264,346

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		8,877,750		8,574,626		8,445,958		8,249,981		8,103,634		8,131,248

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		4,460,177		4,502,766		4,558,497		4,629,805		4,779,738		4,821,306

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   21,041,497		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   -		$   -		$   20,820,888		$   20,468,496		$   20,457,340		$   20,676,342		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		66,677		73,783		110,936		124,479		115,477		137,225

		Manual		Substandard		-		-		153,932		164,365		171,630		164,160		253,710		241,733

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   21,041,497		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   -		$   951,851		$   980,164		$   899,162		$   997,308		$   899,866		$   923,845				$   -		$   -		$   965,930		$   980,164		$   930,145		$   940,548		$   911,855		$   923,845

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		2,117,596		1,998,226		1,761,984		1,733,418		1,663,841		1,599,705				-		-		2,058,241		1,998,226		1,690,053		1,665,902		1,631,773		1,599,705

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		41,299		41,391		41,494		41,496		41,396		41,287				-		-		41,344		41,391		41,419		41,393		41,341		41,287

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		730,770		565,531		795,904		575,461		491,000		323,351				-		-		648,607		565,531		547,190		463,680		407,175		323,351

		Manual		Loans		-		-		20,928,825		20,620,777		20,868,216		21,023,629		20,820,361		20,320,678				-		-		20,775,652		20,620,777		20,759,247		20,722,659		20,570,520		20,320,678

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   24,770,341		$   24,206,089		$   24,366,760		$   24,371,312		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866				$   -		$   -		$   24,489,774		$   24,206,089		$   23,968,054		$   23,834,182		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   6,766,557		$   6,522,784		$   6,684,851		$   6,622,952		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300				$   -		$   -		$   6,645,340		$   6,522,784		$   6,567,855		$   6,528,572		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		3,939,802		3,988,458		3,888,404		3,753,528		3,824,538		3,829,977				-		-		3,963,995		3,988,458		3,824,094		3,802,501		3,827,257		3,829,977

		GL		MMDA		-		-		6,918,382		6,911,554		6,864,265		6,508,770		6,251,719		5,952,389				-		-		6,914,988		6,911,554		6,395,883		6,238,615		6,102,054		5,952,389

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		766,331		767,148		761,980		765,909		781,588		795,887				-		-		766,738		767,148		776,273		781,072		788,738		795,887

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		749,148		765,308		781,497		774,402		767,365		766,073				-		-		757,183		765,308		772,365		769,299		766,719		766,073

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,644,254		1,671,666		1,693,307		1,704,473		1,663,051		1,612,605				-		-		1,657,884		1,671,666		1,668,526		1,660,206		1,637,828		1,612,605

				Retail CDs		-		-		2,393,402		2,436,974		2,474,804		2,478,875		2,430,416		2,378,678				-		-		2,415,067		2,436,974		2,440,891		2,429,505		2,404,547		2,378,678

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		1,145,043		962,768		1,057,808		1,493,352		1,167,174		1,381,382				-		-		1,054,409		962,768		1,274,933		1,347,836		1,274,278		1,381,382

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		21,929,517		21,589,686		21,732,112		21,623,386		21,013,862		20,741,613				-		-		21,760,537		21,589,686		21,279,929		21,128,101		20,877,738		20,741,613

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		326,054		149,537		215,116		358,332		548,251		219,589				-		-		238,283		149,537		335,056		375,328		383,920		219,589

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		193,492		193,494		279,961		298,073		307,449		308,210				-		-		193,493		193,494		298,372		304,554		307,829		308,210

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		133,043		132,544		132,048		131,547		131,050		130,551				-		-		132,795		132,544		131,302		131,052		130,801		130,551

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		652,589		475,575		627,125		787,952		986,751		658,350				-		-		564,571		475,575		764,730		810,934		822,550		658,350

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   22,582,106		$   22,065,261		$   22,359,237		$   22,411,338		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963				$   -		$   -		$   22,325,108		$   22,065,261		$   22,044,659		$   21,939,035		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.89%		2.16%		2.80%		3.52%		4.49%		3.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.53%		2.16%		3.47%		3.70%		3.79%		3.08%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		13,079,971		12,987,505		13,007,327		13,158,868		13,257,704		13,119,854

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.16%		62.72%		62.72%		62.77%		63.15%		63.69%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.78%		5.70%		5.68%		5.64%		5.56%		5.45%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		2,700,743		2,392,945		2,312,848		2,327,921		2,161,383		1,912,101

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		5,538,360		5,494,930		5,461,153		5,491,455		5,523,136		5,446,368

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		4,840,868		5,099,630		5,233,326		5,339,492		5,573,185		5,761,385



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		7,961,526		7,719,139		7,732,579		7,806,113		7,734,899		7,480,406

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.84%		37.28%		37.28%		37.23%		36.85%		36.31%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		6.79%		6.76%		6.81%		7.30%		7.45%		7.40%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		369,197		260,037		327,110		245,665		249,477		260,676

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		7.84%		8.78%		8.59%		9.57%		9.61%		10.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		275,140		230,709		376,438		263,330		163,333		185,368

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		7.31%		7.20%		7.68%		8.68%		8.73%		8.48%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		644,337		490,746		703,548		508,995		412,810		446,044

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.61%		8.04%		8.10%		9.11%		9.26%		9.58%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   (21,504)		$   10,715		$   10,789		$   11,260		$   13,633		$   12,376		$   12,637				$   -		$   -		$   21,504		$   10,789		$   49,906		$   38,646		$   25,013		$   12,637

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(39,188)		20,696		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				-		-		39,188		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		423		416		427		426		423		418				-		-		839		416		1,694		1,267		841		418

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(20,623)		11,578		9,045		11,853		9,142		8,189		5,348				-		-		20,623		9,045		34,532		22,679		13,537		5,348

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		305,154		295,964		307,852		317,358		310,347		298,907				-		-		601,118		295,964		1,234,464		926,612		609,254		298,907

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (81,315)		$   348,566		$   334,706		$   347,315		$   356,114		$   348,283		$   330,402				$   -		$   -		$   683,272		$   334,706		$   1,382,114		$   1,034,799		$   678,685		$   330,402



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   155		$   (97)		$   (58)		$   (334)		$   (414)		$   (464)		$   (184)				$   -		$   -		$   (155)		$   (58)		$   (1,396)		$   (1,062)		$   (648)		$   (184)



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(36,450)		$   18,144		$   18,306		$   19,099		$   20,535		$   21,020		$   20,574				$   -		$   -		$   36,450		$   18,306		$   81,228		$   62,129		$   41,594		20,574

		GL		MMDA		-		(105,730)		53,469		52,261		57,160		61,620		58,332		53,953				-		-		105,730		52,261		231,065		173,905		112,285		53,953

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(1,656)		826		830		850		960		984		986				-		-		1,656		830		3,780		2,930		1,970		986

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(12,939)		6,286		6,653		7,217		7,474		7,130		6,849				-		-		12,939		6,653		28,670		21,453		13,979		6,849

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(32,158)		15,566		16,592		18,393		19,301		18,581		17,727				-		-		32,158		16,592		74,002		55,609		36,308		17,727

				Retail CDs		-		(45,097)		21,852		23,245		25,610		26,775		25,711		24,576				-		-		45,097		23,245		102,672		77,062		50,287		24,576

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(23,078)		12,505		10,573		12,837		19,808		15,198		18,085				-		-		23,078		10,573		65,928		53,091		33,283		18,085

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		(212,011)		106,796		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				-		-		212,011		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(4,870)		3,508		1,362		2,393		4,443		7,167		2,578				-		-		4,870		1,362		16,581		14,188		9,745		2,578

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(4,849)		2,499		2,350		3,346		3,514		3,574		3,879				-		-		4,849		2,350		14,313		10,967		7,453		3,879

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(6,034)		3,022		3,012		3,247		3,431		3,416		3,433				-		-		6,034		3,012		13,527		10,280		6,849		3,433

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(15,753)		9,029		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				-		-		15,753		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   (227,764)		$   115,825		$   111,939		$   124,542		$   141,086		$   135,402		$   128,064				$   -		$   -		$   227,764		$   111,939		$   529,094		$   404,552		$   263,466		$   128,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   146,449		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   -		$   -		$   455,508		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.46%		4.98%		5.44%		5.53%		5.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		4.46%		5.37%		5.49%		5.52%		5.50%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.75%		3.60%		3.57%		4.10%		3.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.75%		3.64%		3.66%		3.70%		3.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		4.08%		4.09%		4.08%		4.11%		4.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.09%		4.08%		4.09%		4.09%		4.09%		4.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.35%		6.49%		5.92%		6.32%		6.71%		6.65%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.41%		6.49%		6.31%		6.53%		6.69%		6.65%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.85%		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.83%		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.85%		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.83%		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.86%		1.95%		2.18%		2.21%		2.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.86%		2.12%		2.18%		2.19%		2.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.10%		3.07%		3.31%		3.77%		3.75%		3.65%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.08%		3.07%		3.61%		3.72%		3.70%		3.65%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		0.44%		0.44%		0.50%		0.51%		0.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.44%		0.49%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		3.53%		3.67%		3.84%		3.74%		3.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.45%		3.53%		3.71%		3.72%		3.67%		3.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		4.03%		4.32%		4.50%		4.49%		4.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.91%		4.03%		4.44%		4.47%		4.46%		4.42%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.87%		4.12%		4.30%		4.25%		4.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.87%		4.21%		4.24%		4.21%		4.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		4.38%		4.45%		4.83%		5.28%		5.24%		5.27%				0.00%		0.00%		4.41%		4.45%		5.17%		5.26%		5.25%		5.27%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.83%		2.83%		3.06%		3.44%		3.37%		3.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.83%		2.83%		3.29%		3.38%		3.34%		3.31%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		3.69%		4.43%		4.93%		5.26%		4.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.12%		3.69%		4.95%		5.05%		5.10%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.18%		4.93%		4.75%		4.69%		4.68%		5.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.05%		4.93%		4.80%		4.81%		4.87%		5.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.11%		9.22%		9.78%		10.38%		10.48%		10.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.16%		9.22%		10.30%		10.48%		10.53%		10.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.55%		5.73%		5.70%		5.75%		5.77%		6.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.63%		5.73%		5.81%		5.84%		5.88%		6.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.94%		2.92%		3.16%		3.55%		3.53%		3.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		2.92%		3.42%		3.51%		3.48%		3.43%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.70%		2.69%		2.51%		2.26%		2.33%		2.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.70%		2.69%		2.35%		2.29%		2.31%		2.30%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.65%		5.61%		5.68%		5.82%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.63%		5.61%		5.77%		5.81%		5.80%		5.73%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.87%		5.84%		5.88%		6.02%		6.02%		5.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.85%		5.84%		5.96%		5.99%		5.98%		5.93%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.73%		3.64%		3.52%		3.59%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.73%		3.56%		3.54%		3.55%		3.51%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		109.69%		109.70%		108.98%		108.75%		108.71%		108.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		109.70%		109.70%		108.72%		108.64%		108.58%		108.45%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		7.77%		0.39%		-58.53%		2.03%		7.25%		15.65%				3.88%		3.85%		12.84%		12.38%		4.65%		0.61%		61.25%		49.43%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.87%		5.84%		5.87%		6.01%		6.01%		5.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.85%		5.84%		5.96%		5.99%		5.97%		5.93%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.95%		1.98%		2.12%		2.39%		2.32%		2.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.96%		1.98%		2.28%		2.33%		2.31%		2.29%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (197,769)		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		342		(356)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				-		-		(342)		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Restructuring Charge				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		(12,554)		-				-		-		-		-		(12,554)		(12,554)		(12,554)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		11		-		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				-		-		(11)		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

				FDIC special assessment		-		-		(138)		138		(559)		-		(895)		2,909				-		-		-		138		1,455		2,014		2,014		2,909

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		400		150		-		-				-		-		-		-		550		150		-		-

		Manual		(Gain)/loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		(72)		104		(32)		(107)		1,070		3,814		(611)				-		-		72		(32)		4,166		4,273		3,203		(611)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		281		(390)		109		401		(4,025)		(14,814)		1,300				-		-		(281)		109		(17,138)		(17,539)		(13,514)		1,300



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		-		-		-		-		301		-		4,792		-				-		-		-		-		5,093		4,792		4,792		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (197,488)		$   109,444		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   -		$   -		$   197,488		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		68,796,577		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				0		0		68,912,750		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.60		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.87		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.59		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.87		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   -		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.50%		1.36%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,865,031		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   -		$   -		$   3,831,775		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,784,819		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   -		$   -		$   2,749,529		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.40%		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.41%		9.39%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.76%		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.48%		13.16%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

				Return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.82%		13.14%		14.27%		15.63%		15.00%		12.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.50%		13.14%		14.41%		14.47%		13.85%		12.66%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (306,294)		$   155,260		$   151,034		$   151,949		$   151,777		$   155,357		$   148,711				$   -		$   -		$   306,294		$   151,034		$   607,794		$   455,845		$   304,068		$   148,711

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		-		-		138		(138)		559		-		895		(2,909)				-		-		-		(138)		(1,455)		(2,014)		(2,014)		(2,909)

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		(400)		(150)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(550)		(150)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (306,294)		$   155,398		$   150,896		$   150,905		$   151,627		$   156,252		$   145,802				$   -		$   -		$   306,294		$   150,896		$   604,586		$   453,681		$   302,054		$   145,802



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (453,652)		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   -		$   -		$   453,652		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(132,934)		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		-		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (586,586)		$   300,724		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   -		$   -		$   586,586		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (455,508)		$   232,741		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   -		$   -		$   455,508		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		(132,934)		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				$   -		-		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		$   154,589		$   65,878

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (588,442)		$   301,652		$   286,790		$   291,732		$   284,737		$   301,592		$   268,216				$   -		$   -		$   588,442		$   286,790		$   1,146,277		$   854,545		$   569,808		$   268,216

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		40		-		(40)		16		8		(12,335)		7				-		-		(40)		(40)		(12,304)		(12,320)		(12,328)		7

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		342		(356)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				-		-		(342)		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		11		-		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				-		-		(11)		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (588,049)		$   301,296		$   286,753		$   291,212		$   279,500		$   284,078		$   267,225				$   -		$   -		$   588,049		$   286,753		$   1,122,015		$   830,803		$   551,303		$   267,225



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.22%		51.63%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.22%		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-2202.29%		51.58%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.09%		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   -		$   -		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   -		$   -		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				-		-		68,711,043		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   57.02		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   41.32		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52
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				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   -		$   -		$   3,917,678		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   -		$   -		$   2,839,450		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



				Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445				$   -		$   -		$   26,680,153		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		-		62,582		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272				$   -		$   -		$   25,601,925		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.68%		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.09%		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Net income		$   -		$   (197,769)		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

				Plus:

				Income taxes		- 0		(57,859)		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				- 0		- 0		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

				Provision for credit losses		- 0		(24,664)		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				- 0		- 0		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

				PPNR		$   -		$   (280,292)		$   145,464		$   134,828		$   138,831		$   131,992		$   145,275		$   118,555				$   -		$   -		$   280,292		$   134,828		$   534,653		$   395,822		$   263,830		$   118,555



				Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,757,322		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   -		$   26,494,831		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.36%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.18%		2.08%		2.09%		1.99%		2.25%		1.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.13%		2.08%		2.05%		2.04%		2.07%		1.89%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (43,875)		$   22,031		$   21,844		$   23,714		$   23,553		$   23,742		$   23,287				$   -		$   -		$   43,875		$   21,844		$   94,296		$   70,582		$   47,029		$   23,287

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(6,201)		1,010		5,191		(2,503)		254		(2,882)		2,332				-		-		6,201		5,191		(2,799)		(296)		(550)		2,332

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(72,455)		37,726		34,729		36,623		41,498		50,145		38,765				-		-		72,455		34,729		167,031		130,408		88,910		38,765

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(45,353)		24,358		20,995		22,876		23,233		25,254		21,073				-		-		45,353		20,995		92,436		69,560		46,327		21,073

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(1,640)		811		829		951		957		1,008		1,049				-		-		1,640		829		3,965		3,014		2,057		1,049

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(2,688)		1,391		1,297		1,222		1,184		1,276		1,366				-		-		2,688		1,297		5,048		3,826		2,642		1,366

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(24,459)		12,496		11,963		12,118		12,164		13,397		12,530				-		-		24,459		11,963		50,209		38,091		25,927		12,530

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(74,140)		39,056		35,084		37,167		37,538		40,935		36,018				-		-		74,140		35,084		151,658		114,491		76,953		36,018

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(35,989)		19,691		16,298		25,673		27,259		35,834		23,702				-		-		35,989		16,298		112,468		86,795		59,536		23,702

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(7,558)		4,135		3,423		5,391		5,724		7,525		4,978				-		-		7,558		3,423		23,618		18,227		12,503		4,978

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (28,431)		$   15,556		$   12,875		$   20,282		$   21,535		$   28,309		$   18,724				$   -		$   -		$   28,431		$   12,875		$   88,850		$   68,568		$   47,033		$   18,724

		Manual		Production		0		0		1,267,856		932,997		1,235,377		1,157,200		1,327,271		910,214				2,200,853		2,200,853		2,200,853		932,997		4,630,062		3,394,685		2,237,485		910,214

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		6.53%		6.64%		6.30%		6.52%		6.86%		6.67%				6.58%		6.58%		6.58%		6.64%		6.59%		6.69%		6.78%		6.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   719,141		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691				$   -		$   -		$   719,141		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		82.72%		80.72%		80.25%		84.39%		89.07%		87.41%				81.87%		81.87%		81.87%		80.72%		85.22%		87.03%		88.39%		87.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		29.21%		25.92%		21.80%		22.87%		20.46%		23.91%				27.82%		27.82%		27.82%		25.92%		22.10%		22.21%		21.86%		23.91%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		2.22%		2.17%		2.40%		2.17%		2.45%		2.49%				2.20%		2.20%		2.20%		2.17%		2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.49%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		238		257		255		266		267		258				-		-		238		257		255		266		267		258

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   5,327		$   3,630		$   4,845		$   4,350		$   4,971		$   3,528

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   65.36		$   50.10		$   79.54		$   80.96		$   106.03		$   72.57

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.73%		65.36%		62.02%		61.60%		57.71%		55.40%		58.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.73%		62.02%		58.03%		56.96%		56.61%		58.04%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery/GOS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.92%		65.75%		62.00%		62.15%		62.77%		59.18%		58.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.92%		62.00%		60.46%		59.93%		58.64%		58.04%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (12,993)		$   7,091		$   5,902		$   6,640		$   7,812		$   6,292		$   6,028				$   -		$   -		$   12,993		$   5,902		$   26,772		$   20,132		$   12,320		$   6,028

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(194)		369		(175)		(59)		(170)		359		145				-		-		194		(175)		275		334		504		145

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(2,447)		1,893		554		676		1,765		1,028		740				-		-		2,447		554		4,209		3,533		1,768		740

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(1,170)		618		552		583		621		1,124		888				-		-		1,170		552		3,216		2,633		2,012		888

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(14)		7		7		6		6		7		7				-		-		14		7		26		20		14		7

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(97)		59		38		44		32		59		25				-		-		97		38		160		116		84		25

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(366)		96		270		224		217		298		237				-		-		366		270		976		752		535		237

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(1,647)		780		867		857		876		1,488		1,157				-		-		1,647		867		4,378		3,521		2,645		1,157

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(13,599)		7,835		5,764		6,518		8,871		5,473		5,466				-		-		13,599		5,764		26,328		19,810		10,939		5,466

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(2,856)		1,646		1,210		1,369		1,863		1,149		1,148				-		-		2,856		1,210		5,529		4,160		2,297		1,148

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (10,743)		$   6,189		$   4,554		$   5,149		$   7,008		$   4,324		$   4,318				$   -		$   -		$   10,743		$   4,554		$   20,799		$   15,650		$   8,642		$   4,318

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   2,683,121		$   1,908,023		$   2,577,395		$   2,663,623		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853				$   4,591,144		$   4,591,144		$   4,591,144		$   1,908,023		$   9,624,355		$   7,046,960		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		6.68%		6.71%		7.03%		7.68%		7.44%		7.77%				6.69%		6.69%		6.69%		6.71%		7.46%		7.62%		7.58%		7.77%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		7,550		5,250		6,779		7,519		7,181		5,759				12,800		12,800		12,800		5,250		27,238		20,459		12,940		5,759

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		100		95		96		93		94		95				-		-		100		95		96		93		94		95

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   1,899,500		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000				$   -		$   -		$   1,899,500		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		18		22		19		20		21		23				20		20		20		22		21		21		22		23

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.67%		8.68%		13.43%		11.71%		9.15%		20.33%		17.10%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.67%		13.43%		14.13%		14.88%		18.77%		17.10%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (21,070)		$   11,190		$   9,880		$   10,390		$   10,060		$   8,350		$   7,605				$   -		$   -		$   21,070		$   9,880		$   36,405		$   26,015		$   15,955		$   7,605

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(1,172)		716		456		517		457		408		(499)				-		-		1,172		456		883		366		(91)		(499)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(33)		17		16		13		11		11		10				-		-		33		16		45		32		21		10

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(4,683)		2,331		2,352		2,029		2,212		1,900		2,053				-		-		4,683		2,352		8,194		6,165		3,953		2,053

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(73)		36		37		51		28		70		76				-		-		73		37		225		174		146		76

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(220)		91		129		106		83		102		79				-		-		220		129		370		264		181		79

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(2,084)		1,115		969		1,173		1,140		1,095		1,028				-		-		2,084		969		4,436		3,263		2,123		1,028

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(7,060)		3,573		3,487		3,359		3,463		3,167		3,236				-		-		7,060		3,487		13,225		9,866		6,403		3,236

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(12,871)		6,918		5,953		6,527		6,151		4,786		4,878				-		-		12,871		5,953		22,342		15,815		9,664		4,878

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(2,624)		1,410		1,214		1,334		1,254		953		984				-		-		2,624		1,214		4,525		3,191		1,937		984

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (10,247)		$   5,508		$   4,739		$   5,193		$   4,897		$   3,833		$   3,894				$   -		$   -		$   10,247		$   4,739		$   17,817		$   12,624		$   7,727		$   3,894

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   1,585,785		$   1,487,670		$   1,438,763		$   1,427,736		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222				$   768,364		$   1,024,485		$   1,536,728		$   1,487,670		$   1,321,835		$   1,282,858		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   785,780		$   874,844		$   775,146		$   663,681		$   785,780		$   804,419		$   654,253				$   1,649,990		$   1,649,990		$   1,649,990		$   775,146		$   2,908,133		$   2,244,452		$   1,458,672		$   654,253

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		7.39%		6.72%		6.74%		7.08%		7.39%		7.53%		7.62%				6.73%		6.73%		6.73%		6.74%		7.41%		7.51%		7.57%		7.62%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.75%		1.62%		1.80%		1.71%		1.52%		1.70%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.39%		1.29%		1.44%		1.36%		1.22%		1.35%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		33.45%		31.88%		35.24%		32.29%		34.39%		37.88%		42.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		33.45%		35.24%		36.28%		37.88%		40.08%		42.50%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (375,714)		$   191,501		$   184,213		$   181,077		$   172,635		$   173,537		$   164,468				$   -		$   -		$   375,714		$   184,213		$   691,717		$   510,640		$   338,005		$   164,468

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(17,097)		677		16,420		14,853		5,566		20,888		19,127				-		-		17,097		16,420		60,434		45,581		40,015		19,127

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(57,999)		29,275		28,724		31,647		26,435		37,527		26,363				-		-		57,999		28,724		121,972		90,325		63,890		26,363

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(124,717)		62,001		62,716		62,322		62,634		59,923		58,916				-		-		124,717		62,716		243,795		181,473		118,839		58,916

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(20,351)		10,547		9,804		10,616		10,725		11,474		11,753				-		-		20,351		9,804		44,568		33,952		23,227		11,753

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(27,216)		13,825		13,391		13,259		13,922		13,756		13,184				-		-		27,216		13,391		54,121		40,862		26,940		13,184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(51,163)		25,478		25,685		24,369		22,619		24,614		24,447				-		-		51,163		25,685		96,049		71,680		49,061		24,447

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(223,447)		111,851		111,596		110,566		109,900		109,767		108,300				-		-		223,447		111,596		438,533		327,967		218,067		108,300

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(193,169)		108,248		84,921		87,305		83,604		80,409		63,404				-		-		193,169		84,921		314,722		227,417		143,813		63,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(44,821)		25,667		19,154		23,553		17,832		26,090		16,028				-		-		44,821		19,154		83,503		59,950		42,118		16,028

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (148,348)		$   82,581		$   65,767		$   63,752		$   65,772		$   54,319		$   47,376				$   -		$   -		$   148,348		$   65,767		$   231,219		$   167,467		$   101,695		$   47,376

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,180,636		$   19,012,608		$   18,894,426		$   18,890,025		$   18,621,212		$   18,381,135				$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   19,012,608		$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   18,381,135

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.52%		50.66%		52.41%		51.98%		55.21%		52.01%		56.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.52%		52.41%		53.89%		54.57%		54.26%		56.75%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.61%		0.67%		0.56%		0.81%		0.58%				0.00%		0.00%		0.63%		0.61%		0.65%		0.65%		0.69%		0.58%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.34%		2.38%		2.33%		2.31%		2.37%		2.37%				0.00%		0.00%		2.44%		2.38%		2.35%		2.35%		2.37%		2.37%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.73%		1.77%		1.66%		1.76%		1.56%		1.79%				0.00%		0.00%		1.80%		1.77%		1.69%		1.70%		1.68%		1.79%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.73%		1.40%		1.34%		1.39%		1.17%		1.04%				0.00%		0.00%		1.62%		1.40%		1.24%		1.20%		1.11%		1.04%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   5,176		$   7,880		$   74,090		$   90,327		$   12,787		$   19,827				$   13,056		$   13,056		$   13,056		$   7,880		$   197,030		$   122,941		$   32,614		$   19,827

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		0.00%		0.00%		8.23%		7.07%		8.01%		9.61%		9.30%		8.55%				7.53%		7.53%		7.53%		7.07%		8.88%		9.41%		8.84%		8.55%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   5,988		$   8,368		$   6,611		$   603		$   2,452		$   2,209				$   14,356		$   14,356		$   14,356		$   8,368		$   11,875		$   5,264		$   4,661		$   2,209

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		105.12%		105.89%		108.98%		108.55%		109.13%		110.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.49%		105.89%		109.37%		109.49%		109.93%		110.70%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   456,667		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472				$   -		$   -		$   456,667		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472

				SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   137,443		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524				$   -		$   -		$   137,443		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (453,652)		$   231,813		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   -		$   -		$   453,652		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(24,664)		2,772		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		-		24,664		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(132,934)		68,911		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		-		132,934		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(175,923)		89,308		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				-		-		175,923		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,078)		11,401		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				-		-		22,078		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(30,221)		15,366		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				-		-		30,221		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(78,072)		39,185		38,887		37,884		36,140		39,404		38,242				-		-		78,072		38,887		151,670		113,786		77,646		38,242

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(306,294)		155,260		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				-		-		306,294		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(255,628)		142,692		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				-		-		255,628		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(57,859)		32,858		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				-		-		57,859		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (197,769)		$   109,834		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   197,769		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (87,935)		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (88,044)		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.28		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.28		$   5.21		$   3.84		$   2.40		$   1.08

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.20		$   0.20		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.20		$   0.65		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		68,785,458		68,799,464		68,798,093		68,824,150		68,808,393				-		-		-		68,785,458		68,808,830		68,811,727		68,818,618		68,808,393

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				-		-		-		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				-		-		-		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   51.18		$   53.99				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   68.85		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   53.99		$   53.99

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   55.32		$   59.12		$   48.21		$   44.23		$   44.00				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   55.32		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   57.57		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		430,737		384,406		379,896		301,784		407,898				-		-		-		430,737		368,293		362,808		353,985		407,898

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,967,202		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.31%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.05%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.51%		16.05%		16.57%		16.37%		17.48%		16.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.05%		16.77%		16.84%		17.07%		16.63%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.83%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-1567.42%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082				-		-		-		2,045		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		577		585		592		595		596				-		-		-		577		585		592		595		596

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		7		8		9		9		8				-		-		-		7		8		9		9		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		81		77		76		74		73				-		-		-		81		77		76		74		73

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759		-		-		-		-		2,710		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,966		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		164		164		164		164		164				-		-		-		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   133,612		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024		0		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (304,168)		$   304,168		$   318,843		$   325,622		$   317,664		$   303,393				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   304,168		$   1,265,522		$   946,679		$   621,057		$   303,393

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(18,492)		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				-		-		-		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(329)		329		337		336		335		330				-		-		-		329		1,338		1,001		665		330

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(10,789)		10,789		11,260		13,633		12,376		12,637				-		-		-		10,789		49,906		38,646		25,013		12,637

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(333,778)		333,778		346,363		355,146		347,323		329,452				-		-		-		333,778		1,378,284		1,031,921		676,775		329,452



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(105,215)		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				-		-		-		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(6,724)		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				-		-		-		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(111,939)		111,939		124,542		141,086		135,402		128,064				-		-		-		111,939		529,094		404,552		263,466		128,064



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(221,839)		221,839		221,821		214,060		211,921		201,388				-		-		-		221,839		849,190		627,369		413,309		201,388

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(16,519)		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				-		-		-		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		(5,373)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				-		-		-		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		-		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				-		-		-		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(21,892)		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		-		-		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(199,947)		199,947		209,013		207,953		193,148		180,283		-		-		-		-		199,947		790,397		581,384		373,431		180,283

																						15,383

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(13,133)		13,133		13,544		12,918		12,672		11,759				-		-		-		13,133		50,893		37,349		24,431		11,759

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(35,254)		35,254		36,699		37,947		46,399		39,430				-		-		-		35,254		160,475		123,776		85,829		39,430

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(1,109)		1,109		1,182		1,163		1,211		1,202				-		-		-		1,109		4,758		3,576		2,413		1,202

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		(40)		40		(16)		(8)		12,335		(7)				-		-		-		40		12,304		12,320		12,328		(7)

				Equipment finance activity		-		-		(6,698)		6,698		5,947		5,398		4,983		5,336				-		-		-		6,698		21,664		15,717		10,319		5,336

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(7,789)		7,789		11,603		12,291		11,111		8,158				-		-		-		7,789		43,163		31,560		19,269		8,158

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(64,023)		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		-		-		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(86,615)		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				-		-		-		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(10,677)		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				-		-		-		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(14,855)		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				-		-		-		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(765)		765		1,271		(110)		840		486				-		-		-		765		2,487		1,216		1,326		486

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(2,883)		2,883		2,730		3,959		3,456		2,467				-		-		-		2,883		12,612		9,882		5,923		2,467

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(4,103)		4,103		4,180		4,180		4,407		4,422				-		-		-		4,103		17,189		13,009		8,829		4,422

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(31,136)		31,136		29,703		28,111		30,701		30,867				-		-		-		31,136		119,382		89,679		61,568		30,867

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(151,034)		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				-		-		-		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(112,936)		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				-		-		-		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(25,001)		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				-		-		-		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (87,935)		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (285,862)		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.02%		-0.02%		-0.11%		-0.15%		-0.15%		-0.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.02%		-0.12%		-0.12%		-0.11%		-0.07%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.05%		-0.05%		-0.28%		-0.34%		-0.45%		-0.19%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.05%		-0.32%		-0.33%		-0.33%		-0.19%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.21%		0.09%		0.41%		0.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%		0.41%		0.41%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.32%		1.33%		1.37%		1.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.33%		1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.99%		1.04%		1.05%		1.37%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.13%		1.16%		1.21%		1.05%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		2.27%		2.28%		2.42%		2.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.31%		2.32%		2.34%		2.37%		2.32%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.23%		1.23%		1.05%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.33%		1.20%		1.18%		1.16%		1.27%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.14%		22.14%		25.11%		21.19%		28.23%		23.74%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.14%		24.62%		24.45%		26.28%		23.74%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   253,289		$   244,980		$   231,515		$   257,297		$   235,931

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		1,039,111		975,397		1,127,641		1,104,897		975,321

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,943,011		1,671,260		1,441,552		1,531,047		1,414,419

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		-		173,757		164,677		161,220		148,538		147,022

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		65,630		66,298		63,899		96,613		77,480

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		545,388		528,599		553,379		570,180		364,332



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		20,706,644		20,739,906		20,964,981		20,992,603		20,600,260

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(345,555)		(338,084)		(334,457)		(336,218)		(320,023)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		20,361,089		20,401,822		20,630,524		20,656,385		20,280,237



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		207,895		209,460		210,931		213,255		214,801

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		410,890		408,574		460,699		376,458		396,804

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		59,523		62,299		60,908		55,527		46,201

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		372,190		439,844		357,445		413,552		401,566

				Other assets		-		-		-		431,713		502,143		418,353		469,079		447,767

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,744,781		$   6,498,293		$   6,670,320		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		15,167,628		15,224,155		15,208,945		14,794,923		14,459,068

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		21,912,409		21,722,448		21,879,265		21,444,143		20,997,390

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		276,744		291,788		346,446		946,413		631,380

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		132,807		132,309		131,811		131,312		130,814

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		369,178		363,983		360,892		432,246		411,123

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		22,691,138		22,510,528		22,718,414		22,954,114		22,170,707



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		72,885		72,699		72,698		72,697		72,683

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,961,732		1,958,642		1,954,532		1,950,846		1,948,352

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		1,927,489		1,853,428		1,772,989		1,684,218		1,603,832

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		(14,430)		(30,119)		(15,724)		(38,020)		(39,959)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(123,874)		(103,128)		(103,127)		(103,127)		(100,170)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,823,802		3,751,522		3,681,368		3,566,614		3,484,738

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		1,082,304		1,086,407		1,090,587		1,094,766		1,099,173

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		15,577,179		15,648,252		15,687,202		15,872,648		15,221,262

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		26,229,423		26,444,894		26,442,984		25,954,808		25,295,088

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,798,149		3,719,888		3,618,052		3,530,869		3,462,871
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,473,541		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.30%		91.94%		92.09%		92.17%		91.91%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.04%		4.64%		4.52%		4.14%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.92%		7.88%		6.86%		7.27%		6.95%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		86.84%		88.08%		88.51%		88.21%		88.91%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.78%		29.92%		30.49%		31.01%		31.14%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.37%		18.80%		17.43%		18.35%		18.43%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.43%		32.88%		29.63%		29.84%		29.21%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.52%		3.48%		3.61%		3.76%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.89%		14.88%		18.97%		17.19%		17.47%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,321,960		$   22,146,545		$   22,357,522		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		98.17%		98.09%		97.86%		95.21%		96.50%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (21,252,032)		$   (16,473)		$   (249,855)		$   (44,423)		$   598,191		$   413,957

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		545,388		(16,789)		24,780		16,801		(205,848)		(83,000)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (20,706,644)		$   (33,262)		$   (225,075)		$   (27,622)		$   392,343		$   330,957				$   (20,739,906)		$   (20,739,906)		$   (20,739,906)		$   (33,262)		$   470,603		$   695,678		$   723,300		$   330,957

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		-0.64%		-4.29%		-0.53%		7.62%		6.53%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		-0.64%		2.32%		4.58%		7.14%		6.53%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727				$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(16,519)		16,519		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523				-		-		-		16,519		69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		(5,373)		5,373		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)				-		-		-		5,373		(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		-		-		3		(2)		(5)		4				-		-		-		-		-		(3)		(1)		4

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(21,892)		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		-		-		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		(15,383)		15,383		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				-		-		-		15,383		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		(6,335)		6,335		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				-		-		-		6,335		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		(9,048)		9,048		9,030		8,074		9,153		12,600				-		-		-		9,048		38,857		29,827		21,753		12,600



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   368,663		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   368,663		$   368,663		$   368,663		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   345,555		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136				-		-		-		35,883		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		-		69		69		66		68		73				-		-		-		69		69		66		68		73

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   381,507		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (11,859)		$   11,859		$   13,725		$   12,316		$   12,539		$   15,295				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,859		$   53,875		$   40,150		$   27,834		$   15,295

				Consumer installment		-		-		(940)		940		1,038		853		965		1,156				-		-		-		940		4,012		2,974		2,121		1,156

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(2,329)		2,329		2,644		2,102		2,802		2,006				-		-		-		2,329		9,554		6,910		4,808		2,006

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		58		513		-				-		-		-		-		571		571		513		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(256)		256		53		23		26		-				-		-		-		256		102		49		26		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(15,384)		15,384		17,460		15,352		16,845		18,457				-		-		-		15,384		68,114		50,654		35,302		18,457



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(3,850)		3,850		5,052		4,979		4,408		2,899				-		-		-		3,850		17,338		12,286		7,307		2,899

				Consumer installment		-		-		(295)		295		343		309		391		377				-		-		-		295		1,420		1,077		768		377

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(2,080)		2,080		2,475		1,860		2,294		2,451				-		-		-		2,080		9,080		6,605		4,745		2,451

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(13)		13		5		6		45		3				-		-		-		13		59		54		48		3

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(26)		26		519		61		509		85				-		-		-		26		1,174		655		594		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(72)		72		36		63		45		42				-		-		-		72		186		150		87		42

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(6,336)		6,336		8,430		7,278		7,692		5,857				-		-		-		6,336		29,257		20,827		13,549		5,857



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (9,048)		$   9,048		$   9,030		$   8,074		$   9,153		$   12,600				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9,048		$   38,857		$   29,827		$   21,753		$   12,600



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   86,229		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158				-		-		-		863		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		-		-		9		19		22		29				-		-		-		-		9		19		22		29

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811				-		-		-		14,930		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   102,022		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		-		-		13,441		12,012		8,168		93,520		84,238				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   13,441		$   12,012		$   8,168		$   93,520		$   84,238

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   115,463		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.38%		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.17%		0.15%		0.18%		0.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.19%		0.19%		0.21%		0.25%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.00%		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.12%		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,075,971		$   2,953,135		$   2,949,957		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716

				Consumer		-		-		-		213,902		221,735		221,201		234,122		257,015

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		891,412		965,053		985,910		1,070,921		891,336

				Muncipal		-		-		-		429,227		441,408		449,561		454,967		477,567

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		1,176,309		1,155,614		1,246,452		1,151,261		998,726

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		1,842,431		1,998,506		2,232,114		2,336,987		2,264,346

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		8,574,626		8,445,958		8,249,981		8,103,634		8,131,248

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		4,502,766		4,558,497		4,629,805		4,779,738		4,821,306

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,468,496		$   20,457,340		$   20,676,342		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		73,783		110,936		124,479		115,477		137,225

		Manual		Substandard		-		-		-		164,365		171,630		164,160		253,710		241,733

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,706,644		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   980,164		$   899,162		$   997,308		$   899,866		$   923,845				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   980,164		$   930,145		$   940,548		$   911,855		$   923,845

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		1,998,226		1,761,984		1,733,418		1,663,841		1,599,705				-		-		-		1,998,226		1,690,053		1,665,902		1,631,773		1,599,705

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		41,391		41,494		41,496		41,396		41,287				-		-		-		41,391		41,419		41,393		41,341		41,287

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		565,531		795,904		575,461		491,000		323,351				-		-		-		565,531		547,190		463,680		407,175		323,351

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		20,620,777		20,868,216		21,023,629		20,820,361		20,320,678				-		-		-		20,620,777		20,759,247		20,722,659		20,570,520		20,320,678

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,206,089		$   24,366,760		$   24,371,312		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,206,089		$   23,968,054		$   23,834,182		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,522,784		$   6,684,851		$   6,622,952		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,522,784		$   6,567,855		$   6,528,572		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		3,988,458		3,888,404		3,753,528		3,824,538		3,829,977				-		-		-		3,988,458		3,824,094		3,802,501		3,827,257		3,829,977

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		6,911,554		6,864,265		6,508,770		6,251,719		5,952,389				-		-		-		6,911,554		6,395,883		6,238,615		6,102,054		5,952,389

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		767,148		761,980		765,909		781,588		795,887				-		-		-		767,148		776,273		781,072		788,738		795,887

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		765,308		781,497		774,402		767,365		766,073				-		-		-		765,308		772,365		769,299		766,719		766,073

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		1,671,666		1,693,307		1,704,473		1,663,051		1,612,605				-		-		-		1,671,666		1,668,526		1,660,206		1,637,828		1,612,605

				Retail CDs		-		-		-		2,436,974		2,474,804		2,478,875		2,430,416		2,378,678				-		-		-		2,436,974		2,440,891		2,429,505		2,404,547		2,378,678

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		962,768		1,057,808		1,493,352		1,167,174		1,381,382				-		-		-		962,768		1,274,933		1,347,836		1,274,278		1,381,382

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		21,589,686		21,732,112		21,623,386		21,013,862		20,741,613				-		-		-		21,589,686		21,279,929		21,128,101		20,877,738		20,741,613

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		149,537		215,116		358,332		548,251		219,589				-		-		-		149,537		335,056		375,328		383,920		219,589

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		193,494		279,961		298,073		307,449		308,210				-		-		-		193,494		298,372		304,554		307,829		308,210

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		132,544		132,048		131,547		131,050		130,551				-		-		-		132,544		131,302		131,052		130,801		130,551

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		475,575		627,125		787,952		986,751		658,350				-		-		-		475,575		764,730		810,934		822,550		658,350

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,065,261		$   22,359,237		$   22,411,338		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,065,261		$   22,044,659		$   21,939,035		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.16%		2.80%		3.52%		4.49%		3.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.16%		3.47%		3.70%		3.79%		3.08%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		12,987,505		13,007,327		13,158,868		13,257,704		13,119,854

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.72%		62.72%		62.77%		63.15%		63.69%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.70%		5.68%		5.64%		5.56%		5.45%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		2,392,945		2,312,848		2,327,921		2,161,383		1,912,101

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		5,494,930		5,461,153		5,491,455		5,523,136		5,446,368

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		5,099,630		5,233,326		5,339,492		5,573,185		5,761,385



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		7,719,139		7,732,579		7,806,113		7,734,899		7,480,406

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.28%		37.28%		37.23%		36.85%		36.31%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.76%		6.81%		7.30%		7.45%		7.40%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		260,037		327,110		245,665		249,477		260,676

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		8.78%		8.59%		9.57%		9.61%		10.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		230,709		376,438		263,330		163,333		185,368

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.20%		7.68%		8.68%		8.73%		8.48%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		490,746		703,548		508,995		412,810		446,044

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.04%		8.10%		9.11%		9.26%		9.58%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   -		$   (10,789)		$   10,789		$   11,260		$   13,633		$   12,376		$   12,637				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,789		$   49,906		$   38,646		$   25,013		$   12,637

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(18,492)		18,492		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092				-		-		-		18,492		61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		416		427		426		423		418				-		-		-		416		1,694		1,267		841		418

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(9,045)		9,045		11,853		9,142		8,189		5,348				-		-		-		9,045		34,532		22,679		13,537		5,348

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		295,964		307,852		317,358		310,347		298,907				-		-		-		295,964		1,234,464		926,612		609,254		298,907

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (38,326)		$   334,706		$   347,315		$   356,114		$   348,283		$   330,402				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   334,706		$   1,382,114		$   1,034,799		$   678,685		$   330,402



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   58		$   (58)		$   (334)		$   (414)		$   (464)		$   (184)				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (58)		$   (1,396)		$   (1,062)		$   (648)		$   (184)



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		$   (18,306)		$   18,306		$   19,099		$   20,535		$   21,020		$   20,574				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,306		$   81,228		$   62,129		$   41,594		20,574

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(52,261)		52,261		57,160		61,620		58,332		53,953				-		-		-		52,261		231,065		173,905		112,285		53,953

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(830)		830		850		960		984		986				-		-		-		830		3,780		2,930		1,970		986

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(6,653)		6,653		7,217		7,474		7,130		6,849				-		-		-		6,653		28,670		21,453		13,979		6,849

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(16,592)		16,592		18,393		19,301		18,581		17,727				-		-		-		16,592		74,002		55,609		36,308		17,727

				Retail CDs		-		-		(23,245)		23,245		25,610		26,775		25,711		24,576				-		-		-		23,245		102,672		77,062		50,287		24,576

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		(10,573)		10,573		12,837		19,808		15,198		18,085				-		-		-		10,573		65,928		53,091		33,283		18,085

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		-		(105,215)		105,215		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174				-		-		-		105,215		484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(1,362)		1,362		2,393		4,443		7,167		2,578				-		-		-		1,362		16,581		14,188		9,745		2,578

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(2,350)		2,350		3,346		3,514		3,574		3,879				-		-		-		2,350		14,313		10,967		7,453		3,879

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(3,012)		3,012		3,247		3,431		3,416		3,433				-		-		-		3,012		13,527		10,280		6,849		3,433

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(6,724)		6,724		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890				-		-		-		6,724		44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (111,939)		$   111,939		$   124,542		$   141,086		$   135,402		$   128,064				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   111,939		$   529,094		$   404,552		$   263,466		$   128,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   73,613		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.46%		4.98%		5.44%		5.53%		5.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.46%		5.37%		5.49%		5.52%		5.50%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.60%		3.57%		4.10%		3.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.64%		3.66%		3.70%		3.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.08%		4.09%		4.08%		4.11%		4.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.08%		4.09%		4.09%		4.09%		4.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.49%		5.92%		6.32%		6.71%		6.65%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.49%		6.31%		6.53%		6.69%		6.65%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.61%		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.61%		5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.86%		1.95%		2.18%		2.21%		2.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.86%		2.12%		2.18%		2.19%		2.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.31%		3.77%		3.75%		3.65%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.61%		3.72%		3.70%		3.65%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.44%		0.50%		0.51%		0.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.49%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.67%		3.84%		3.74%		3.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.71%		3.72%		3.67%		3.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.03%		4.32%		4.50%		4.49%		4.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.03%		4.44%		4.47%		4.46%		4.42%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.87%		4.12%		4.30%		4.25%		4.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.87%		4.21%		4.24%		4.21%		4.16%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.45%		4.83%		5.28%		5.24%		5.27%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.45%		5.17%		5.26%		5.25%		5.27%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.83%		3.06%		3.44%		3.37%		3.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.83%		3.29%		3.38%		3.34%		3.31%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.69%		4.43%		4.93%		5.26%		4.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.69%		4.95%		5.05%		5.10%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.93%		4.75%		4.69%		4.68%		5.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.93%		4.80%		4.81%		4.87%		5.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.22%		9.78%		10.38%		10.48%		10.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.22%		10.30%		10.48%		10.53%		10.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.70%		5.75%		5.77%		6.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.81%		5.84%		5.88%		6.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.92%		3.16%		3.55%		3.53%		3.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.92%		3.42%		3.51%		3.48%		3.43%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.69%		2.51%		2.26%		2.33%		2.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.69%		2.35%		2.29%		2.31%		2.30%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.06%		2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.61%		5.68%		5.82%		5.86%		5.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.56%		5.77%		5.81%		5.80%		5.73%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.84%		5.88%		6.02%		6.02%		5.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.79%		5.96%		5.99%		5.98%		5.93%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.64%		3.52%		3.59%		3.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.56%		3.54%		3.55%		3.51%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		109.70%		108.98%		108.75%		108.71%		108.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		109.70%		108.72%		108.64%		108.58%		108.45%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.71%		0.39%		-58.53%		2.03%		7.25%		15.65%				3.88%		3.86%		3.85%		12.27%		4.65%		0.61%		61.25%		49.43%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.84%		5.87%		6.01%		6.01%		5.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.79%		5.96%		5.99%		5.97%		5.93%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		2.12%		2.39%		2.32%		2.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		2.28%		2.33%		2.31%		2.29%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (87,935)		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		-		(14)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				-		-		-		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Restructuring Charge				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		(12,554)		-				-		-		-		-		(12,554)		(12,554)		(12,554)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		11		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				-		-		-		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

				FDIC special assessment		-		-		(138)		138		(559)		-		(895)		2,909				-		-		-		138		1,455		2,014		2,014		2,909

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		400		150		-		-				-		-		-		-		550		150		-		-

		Manual		(Gain)/loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,203		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		32		(32)		(107)		1,070		3,814		(611)				-		-		-		(32)		4,166		4,273		3,203		(611)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		(109)		109		401		(4,025)		(14,814)		1,300				-		-		-		109		(17,138)		(17,539)		(13,514)		1,300



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		-		-		-		-		301		-		4,792		-				-		-		-		-		5,093		4,792		4,792		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (88,044)		$   88,044		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   88,044		$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		69,030,331		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116				0		0		0		69,030,331		69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.28		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.28		$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,798,149		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,798,149		$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,713,847		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,713,847		$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.39%		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.31%		10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.16%		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.05%		13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%

				Return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.14%		14.27%		15.63%		15.00%		12.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.03%		14.41%		14.47%		13.85%		12.66%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (151,034)		$   151,034		$   151,949		$   151,777		$   155,357		$   148,711				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   151,034		$   607,794		$   455,845		$   304,068		$   148,711

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		-		-		138		(138)		559		-		895		(2,909)				-		-		-		(138)		(1,455)		(2,014)		(2,014)		(2,909)

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		(400)		(150)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(550)		(150)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,203)		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (150,896)		$   150,896		$   150,905		$   151,627		$   156,252		$   145,802				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   150,896		$   604,586		$   453,681		$   302,054		$   145,802



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (221,839)		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(64,023)		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		-		-		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (285,862)		$   285,862		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   285,862		$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (222,767)		$   222,767		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   222,767		$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		-		(64,023)		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				$   -		-		-		64,023		293,257		224,298		$   154,589		$   65,878

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (286,790)		$   286,790		$   291,732		$   284,737		$   301,592		$   268,216				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   286,790		$   1,146,277		$   854,545		$   569,808		$   268,216

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		40		(40)		16		8		(12,335)		7				-		-		-		(40)		(12,304)		(12,320)		(12,328)		7

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		-		(14)		14		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-				-		-		-		14		(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		11		(11)		-		-		(466)		(998)				-		-		-		(11)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (286,753)		$   286,753		$   291,212		$   279,500		$   284,078		$   267,225				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   286,753		$   1,122,015		$   830,803		$   551,303		$   267,225



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.83%		52.83%		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.83%		53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-1567.42%		52.62%		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.62%		53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263				-		-		-		68,910,924		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   55.49		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.78		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,823,802		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,741,498		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565



				Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,514,940		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527				-		-		-		66,658		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,432,636		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.42%		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.78%		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (87,935)		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312

				Plus:

				Income taxes		- 0		- 0		(25,001)		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				- 0		- 0		- 0		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

				Provision for credit losses		- 0		- 0		(21,892)		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				- 0		- 0		- 0		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

				PPNR		$   -		$   -		$   (134,828)		$   134,828		$   138,831		$   131,992		$   145,275		$   118,555				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   134,828		$   534,653		$   395,822		$   263,830		$   118,555



				Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,229,423		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,229,423		$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.08%		2.09%		1.99%		2.25%		1.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.07%		2.05%		2.04%		2.07%		1.89%

				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (21,844)		$   21,844		$   23,714		$   23,553		$   23,742		$   23,287				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,844		$   94,296		$   70,582		$   47,029		$   23,287

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(5,191)		5,191		(2,503)		254		(2,882)		2,332				-		-		-		5,191		(2,799)		(296)		(550)		2,332

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(34,729)		34,729		36,623		41,498		50,145		38,765				-		-		-		34,729		167,031		130,408		88,910		38,765

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(20,995)		20,995		22,876		23,233		25,254		21,073				-		-		-		20,995		92,436		69,560		46,327		21,073

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(829)		829		951		957		1,008		1,049				-		-		-		829		3,965		3,014		2,057		1,049

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(1,297)		1,297		1,222		1,184		1,276		1,366				-		-		-		1,297		5,048		3,826		2,642		1,366

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(11,963)		11,963		12,118		12,164		13,397		12,530				-		-		-		11,963		50,209		38,091		25,927		12,530

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(35,084)		35,084		37,167		37,538		40,935		36,018				-		-		-		35,084		151,658		114,491		76,953		36,018

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(16,298)		16,298		25,673		27,259		35,834		23,702				-		-		-		16,298		112,468		86,795		59,536		23,702

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(3,423)		3,423		5,391		5,724		7,525		4,978				-		-		-		3,423		23,618		18,227		12,503		4,978

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (12,875)		$   12,875		$   20,282		$   21,535		$   28,309		$   18,724				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,875		$   88,850		$   68,568		$   47,033		$   18,724

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		932,997		1,235,377		1,157,200		1,327,271		910,214				932,997		932,997		932,997		932,997		4,630,062		3,394,685		2,237,485		910,214

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.64%		6.30%		6.52%		6.86%		6.67%				6.64%		6.64%		6.64%		6.64%		6.59%		6.69%		6.78%		6.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   771,614		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		80.72%		80.25%		84.39%		89.07%		87.41%				80.72%		80.72%		80.72%		80.72%		85.22%		87.03%		88.39%		87.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		25.92%		21.80%		22.87%		20.46%		23.91%				25.92%		25.92%		25.92%		25.92%		22.10%		22.21%		21.86%		23.91%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.17%		2.40%		2.17%		2.45%		2.49%				2.17%		2.17%		2.17%		2.17%		2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.49%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		257		255		266		267		258				-		-		-		257		255		266		267		258

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3,630		$   4,845		$   4,350		$   4,971		$   3,528

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   50.10		$   79.54		$   80.96		$   106.03		$   72.57

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.02%		62.02%		61.60%		57.71%		55.40%		58.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.02%		58.03%		56.96%		56.61%		58.04%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery/GOS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.00%		62.00%		62.15%		62.77%		59.18%		58.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.00%		60.46%		59.93%		58.64%		58.04%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (5,902)		$   5,902		$   6,640		$   7,812		$   6,292		$   6,028				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,902		$   26,772		$   20,132		$   12,320		$   6,028

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		175		(175)		(59)		(170)		359		145				-		-		-		(175)		275		334		504		145

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(554)		554		676		1,765		1,028		740				-		-		-		554		4,209		3,533		1,768		740

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(552)		552		583		621		1,124		888				-		-		-		552		3,216		2,633		2,012		888

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(7)		7		6		6		7		7				-		-		-		7		26		20		14		7

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(38)		38		44		32		59		25				-		-		-		38		160		116		84		25

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(270)		270		224		217		298		237				-		-		-		270		976		752		535		237

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(867)		867		857		876		1,488		1,157				-		-		-		867		4,378		3,521		2,645		1,157

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(5,764)		5,764		6,518		8,871		5,473		5,466				-		-		-		5,764		26,328		19,810		10,939		5,466

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,210)		1,210		1,369		1,863		1,149		1,148				-		-		-		1,210		5,529		4,160		2,297		1,148

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (4,554)		$   4,554		$   5,149		$   7,008		$   4,324		$   4,318				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,554		$   20,799		$   15,650		$   8,642		$   4,318

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,908,023		$   2,577,395		$   2,663,623		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853				$   1,908,023		$   1,908,023		$   1,908,023		$   1,908,023		$   9,624,355		$   7,046,960		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.71%		7.03%		7.68%		7.44%		7.77%				6.71%		6.71%		6.71%		6.71%		7.46%		7.62%		7.58%		7.77%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		5,250		6,779		7,519		7,181		5,759				5,250		5,250		5,250		5,250		27,238		20,459		12,940		5,759

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		95		96		93		94		95				-		-		-		95		96		93		94		95

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,832,000		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		22		19		20		21		23				22		22		22		22		21		21		22		23

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.43%		13.43%		11.71%		9.15%		20.33%		17.10%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.43%		14.13%		14.88%		18.77%		17.10%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024				2025		2025		2025		2025		2024		2024		2024		2024



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (9,880)		$   9,880		$   10,390		$   10,060		$   8,350		$   7,605				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9,880		$   36,405		$   26,015		$   15,955		$   7,605

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(456)		456		517		457		408		(499)				-		-		-		456		883		366		(91)		(499)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(16)		16		13		11		11		10				-		-		-		16		45		32		21		10

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(2,352)		2,352		2,029		2,212		1,900		2,053				-		-		-		2,352		8,194		6,165		3,953		2,053

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(37)		37		51		28		70		76				-		-		-		37		225		174		146		76

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(129)		129		106		83		102		79				-		-		-		129		370		264		181		79

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(969)		969		1,173		1,140		1,095		1,028				-		-		-		969		4,436		3,263		2,123		1,028

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(3,487)		3,487		3,359		3,463		3,167		3,236				-		-		-		3,487		13,225		9,866		6,403		3,236

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(5,953)		5,953		6,527		6,151		4,786		4,878				-		-		-		5,953		22,342		15,815		9,664		4,878

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,214)		1,214		1,334		1,254		953		984				-		-		-		1,214		4,525		3,191		1,937		984

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (4,739)		$   4,739		$   5,193		$   4,897		$   3,833		$   3,894				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,739		$   17,817		$   12,624		$   7,727		$   3,894

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,487,670		$   1,438,763		$   1,427,736		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222				$   371,918		$   495,890		$   743,835		$   1,487,670		$   1,321,835		$   1,282,858		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   785,780		$   -		$   775,146		$   663,681		$   785,780		$   804,419		$   654,253				$   775,146		$   775,146		$   775,146		$   775,146		$   2,908,133		$   2,244,452		$   1,458,672		$   654,253

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		7.39%		0.00%		6.74%		7.08%		7.39%		7.53%		7.62%				6.74%		6.74%		6.74%		6.74%		7.41%		7.51%		7.57%		7.62%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.62%		1.80%		1.71%		1.52%		1.70%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.29%		1.44%		1.36%		1.22%		1.35%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		35.24%		35.24%		32.29%		34.39%		37.88%		42.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		35.24%		36.28%		37.88%		40.08%		42.50%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (184,213)		$   184,213		$   181,077		$   172,635		$   173,537		$   164,468				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   184,213		$   691,717		$   510,640		$   338,005		$   164,468

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(16,420)		16,420		14,853		5,566		20,888		19,127				-		-		-		16,420		60,434		45,581		40,015		19,127

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(28,724)		28,724		31,647		26,435		37,527		26,363				-		-		-		28,724		121,972		90,325		63,890		26,363

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(62,716)		62,716		62,322		62,634		59,923		58,916				-		-		-		62,716		243,795		181,473		118,839		58,916

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(9,804)		9,804		10,616		10,725		11,474		11,753				-		-		-		9,804		44,568		33,952		23,227		11,753

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(13,391)		13,391		13,259		13,922		13,756		13,184				-		-		-		13,391		54,121		40,862		26,940		13,184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(25,685)		25,685		24,369		22,619		24,614		24,447				-		-		-		25,685		96,049		71,680		49,061		24,447

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(111,596)		111,596		110,566		109,900		109,767		108,300				-		-		-		111,596		438,533		327,967		218,067		108,300

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(84,921)		84,921		87,305		83,604		80,409		63,404				-		-		-		84,921		314,722		227,417		143,813		63,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(19,154)		19,154		23,553		17,832		26,090		16,028				-		-		-		19,154		83,503		59,950		42,118		16,028

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (65,767)		$   65,767		$   63,752		$   65,772		$   54,319		$   47,376				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   65,767		$   231,219		$   167,467		$   101,695		$   47,376

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,012,608		$   18,894,426		$   18,890,025		$   18,621,212		$   18,381,135				$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   19,012,608		$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   18,381,135

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.41%		52.41%		51.98%		55.21%		52.01%		56.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.41%		53.89%		54.57%		54.26%		56.75%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.67%		0.56%		0.81%		0.58%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.61%		0.65%		0.65%		0.69%		0.58%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.38%		2.33%		2.31%		2.37%		2.37%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.36%		2.35%		2.35%		2.37%		2.37%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.77%		1.66%		1.76%		1.56%		1.79%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.75%		1.69%		1.70%		1.68%		1.79%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.34%		1.39%		1.17%		1.04%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.39%		1.24%		1.20%		1.11%		1.04%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,880		$   74,090		$   90,327		$   12,787		$   19,827				$   7,880		$   7,880		$   7,880		$   7,880		$   197,030		$   122,941		$   32,614		$   19,827

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.07%		8.01%		9.61%		9.30%		8.55%				7.07%		7.07%		7.07%		7.07%		8.88%		9.41%		8.84%		8.55%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,368		$   6,611		$   603		$   2,452		$   2,209				$   8,368		$   8,368		$   8,368		$   8,368		$   11,875		$   5,264		$   4,661		$   2,209

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		105.89%		108.98%		108.55%		109.13%		110.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.89%		109.37%		109.49%		109.93%		110.70%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   474,635		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472

				SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,307		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (221,839)		$   221,839		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   221,839		$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(21,892)		21,892		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105				-		-		-		21,892		58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(64,023)		64,023		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878				-		-		-		64,023		293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(86,615)		86,615		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930				-		-		-		86,615		347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(10,677)		10,677		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885				-		-		-		10,677		48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(14,855)		14,855		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654				-		-		-		14,855		59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(38,887)		38,887		37,884		36,140		39,404		38,242				-		-		-		38,887		151,670		113,786		77,646		38,242

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(151,034)		151,034		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711				-		-		-		151,034		607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(112,936)		112,936		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450				-		-		-		112,936		475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(25,001)		25,001		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138				-		-		-		25,001		117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (87,935)		$   87,935		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   87,935		$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   185,570		$   112,492		$   55,255

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   5.21		$   3.84		$   2.40		$   1.08		$   3.90		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Manual		Diluted		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.20		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   0.65		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		68,799,464		68,798,093		68,824,150		68,808,393		68,824,004		68,879,352		68,989,549		69,171,562				68,808,830		68,811,727		68,818,618		68,808,393		68,977,453		69,023,201		69,084,746		69,171,562

		Manual		Diluted		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Manual		Period end number of shares		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   74.56		$   65.40		$   51.18		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   45.34		$   37.18		$   50.54				$   74.56		$   65.40		$   53.99		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   50.54

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   59.12		$   48.21		$   44.23		$   44.00		$   34.26		$   33.21		$   28.33		$   34.28				$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   34.28

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58				$   62.57		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58

		Manual		Average daily volume		384,406		379,896		301,784		407,898		390,190		361,167		475,198		452,242				368,293		362,808		353,985		407,898		419,347		429,170		463,720		452,242

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696				$   4,321,623		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		0.98%		0.89%		0.89%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%		8.12%		7.54%		6.93%		6.89%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%				5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%				2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%				3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		0.1656961521		0.1637229553		17.48%		16.63%		14.52%		16.01%		17.26%		15.89%				16.77%		16.84%		17.07%		16.63%		15.92%		15.09%		15.41%		14.64%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%		53.65%		53.80%		53.90%		53.11%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%		52.58%		53.64%		53.76%		53.02%

		GL		Average assets		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		GL		Average common equity		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132				2,021		2,056		2,073		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		585		592		595		596		595		601		613		630				585		592		595		596		595		601		613		630

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		8		9		9		8		7		8		8		8				8		9		9		8		7		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		77		76		74		73		75		78		76		78				77		76		74		73		75		78		76		78

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848		-		2,691		2,733		2,751		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237				$   12,995		$   12,840		$   12,793		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237

		Manual		Branch locations		164		164		164		164		164		164		164		164				164		164		164		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326				$   132,454		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023		0		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   318,843		$   325,622		$   317,664		$   303,393		$   303,487		$   304,699		$   292,012		$   271,964				$   1,265,522		$   946,679		$   621,057		$   303,393		$   1,172,162		$   868,675		$   563,976		$   271,964

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		337		336		335		330		326		331		339		339				1,338		1,001		665		330		1,335		1,009		678		339

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		11,260		13,633		12,376		12,637		14,368		10,769		13,686		9,113				49,906		38,646		25,013		12,637		47,936		33,568		22,799		9,113

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		346,363		355,146		347,323		329,452		332,214		330,553		321,952		295,716				1,378,284		1,031,921		676,775		329,452		1,280,435		948,221		617,668		295,716



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total interest expense		124,542		141,086		135,402		128,064		126,113		122,802		112,412		84,064				529,094		404,552		263,466		128,064		445,391		319,278		196,476		84,064



		GL		Net interest income		221,821		214,060		211,921		201,388		206,101		207,751		209,540		211,652				849,190		627,369		413,309		201,388		835,044		628,943		421,192		211,652

		GL		Provision for loan losses		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		3		(2)		(5)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		(3)		(1)		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		209,013		207,953		193,148		180,283		183,149		183,292		164,024		161,923		-		790,397		581,384		373,431		180,283		692,388		509,239		325,947		161,923

																						18,457

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		13,544		12,918		12,672		11,759		12,252		12,092		11,295		10,936				50,893		37,349		24,431		11,759		46,575		34,323		22,231		10,936

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		36,699		37,947		46,399		39,430		31,461		36,290		40,742		31,392				160,475		123,776		85,829		39,430		139,885		108,424		72,134		31,392

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		1,182		1,163		1,211		1,202		1,234		1,221		975		971				4,758		3,576		2,413		1,202		4,401		3,167		1,946		971

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(16)		(8)		12,335		(7)		(288)		(16)		(6)		6				12,304		12,320		12,328		(7)		(304)		(16)		-		6

				Equipment finance activity		5,947		5,398		4,983		5,336		5,748		7,037		5,398		5,166				21,664		15,717		10,319		5,336		23,349

		GL		Other noninterest income		11,603		12,291		11,111		8,158		5,841		6,557		8,945		7,579				43,163		31,560		19,269		8,158		28,922		23,081		16,524		7,579

		GL		Total noninterest income		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		168,979		112,835		50,884



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		1,271		(110)		840		486		157		(1,360)		848		435				2,487		1,216		1,326		486		80		(77)		1,283		435

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		2,407		3,958		3,457		2,466		2,937		2,671		2,591		3,439				12,612		10,205		6,116		2,545		11,638		8,701		6,030		3,439

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		4,180		4,180		4,407		4,422		4,425		4,425		4,688		4,706				17,189		13,009		8,829		4,422		18,244		13,819		9,394		4,706

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		30,026		28,112		30,700		30,868		38,301		28,094		32,967		23,911				119,382		89,356		61,375		30,789		123,273		84,972		56,878		23,911

		GL		Total noninterest expense		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421



		GL		Income before income tax expense		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450		356,935		248,948		150,958		73,386

		GL		Income tax expense		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		GL		Net income		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   185,570		$   112,492		$   55,255



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   797,922		$   534,027		$   262,536						6.0%

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		-0.11%		-0.15%		-0.15%		-0.07%		-0.17%		0.33%		0.02%		0.16%				-0.12%		-0.12%		-0.11%		-0.07%		0.08%		0.17%		0.09%		0.16%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		-0.28%		-0.34%		-0.45%		-0.19%		-0.48%		0.88%		0.06%		0.55%				-0.32%		-0.33%		-0.33%		-0.19%		0.26%		0.53%		0.30%		0.55%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.21%		0.09%		0.41%		0.41%		0.48%		0.45%		0.70%		0.80%				0.28%		0.30%		0.41%		0.41%		0.60%		0.65%		0.75%		0.80%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.32%		1.33%		1.37%		1.32%		1.19%		1.27%		1.27%		1.31%				1.34%		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.31%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		1.04%		1.05%		1.37%		1.05%		0.88%		0.98%		1.05%		0.91%				1.13%		1.16%		1.21%		1.05%		0.96%		0.89%		0.90%		0.82%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.27%		2.28%		2.42%		2.32%		2.18%		2.20%		2.32%		2.25%				2.32%		2.34%		2.37%		2.32%		2.24%		2.26%		2.29%		2.25%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.23%		1.23%		1.05%		1.27%		1.30%		1.22%		1.27%		1.35%				1.20%		1.18%		1.16%		1.27%		1.28%		1.37%		1.39%		1.43%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		25.11%		21.19%		28.23%		23.74%		27.05%		23.72%		24.51%		23.08%				24.62%		24.45%		26.28%		23.74%		24.61%		25.46%		25.48%		24.71%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   244,980		$   231,515		$   257,297		$   235,931		$   230,470		$   241,137		$   284,552		$   266,400

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		975,397		1,127,641		1,104,897		975,321		936,834		1,304,636		1,034,578		1,754,453

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		1,671,260		1,441,552		1,531,047		1,414,419		1,402,944		1,424,081		1,460,356		1,496,836

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		164,677		161,220		148,538		147,022		141,512		141,859		142,513		134,175

		GL		Other investments		66,298		63,899		96,613		77,480		71,794		104,957		109,656		146,715

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		528,599		553,379		570,180		364,332		281,332		381,466		391,472		395,096



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		20,739,906		20,964,981		20,992,603		20,600,260		20,269,303		20,201,079		20,471,759		19,997,871

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(338,084)		(334,457)		(336,218)		(320,023)		(307,100)		(290,104)		(272,071)		(242,658)

		GL		Loans, net		20,401,822		20,630,524		20,656,385		20,280,237		19,962,203		19,910,975		20,199,688		19,755,213



		GL		Other real estate owned		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		209,460		210,931		213,255		214,801		216,435		217,564		218,662		218,878

		GL		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		408,574		460,699		376,458		396,804		395,778		393,769		391,483		389,201

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		62,299		60,908		55,527		46,201		44,158		45,619		39,274		26,455

		GL		Other assets		439,844		357,445		413,552		401,566		410,445		420,349		409,768		386,326

				Other assets		502,143		418,353		469,079		447,767		454,603		465,968		449,042		412,781

		GL		Total assets		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   6,498,293		$   6,670,320		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322		$   6,491,639		$   6,589,610		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893

		GL		Interest-bearing		15,224,155		15,208,945		14,794,923		14,459,068		14,216,870		14,000,735		13,736,228		12,599,562

		GL		Total deposits		21,722,448		21,879,265		21,444,143		20,997,390		20,708,509		20,590,345		20,443,125		19,897,455

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		291,788		346,446		946,413		631,380		509,586		1,209,553		1,536,989		2,401,327

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		132,309		131,811		131,312		130,814		130,315		129,817		129,319		128,820

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		363,983		360,892		432,246		411,123		428,542		421,046		406,555		407,587

		GL		Total liabilities		22,510,528		22,718,414		22,954,114		22,170,707		21,776,952		22,350,761		22,515,988		22,835,189



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		72,699		72,698		72,697		72,683		72,516		72,514		72,515		72,484

		GL		Capital stock		1,958,642		1,954,532		1,950,846		1,948,352		1,945,385		1,942,852		1,939,865		1,937,664

		GL		Retained earnings		1,853,428		1,772,989		1,684,218		1,603,832		1,539,957		1,484,424		1,414,742		1,362,512

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		(30,119)		(15,724)		(38,020)		(39,959)		(35,939)		(60,818)		(50,618)		(35,581)

		GL		Treasury stock		(103,128)		(103,127)		(103,127)		(100,170)		(95,172)		(91,903)		(91,874)		(83,884)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		3,751,522		3,681,368		3,566,614		3,484,738		3,426,747		3,347,069		3,284,630		3,253,195

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Intangible assets		1,086,407		1,090,587		1,094,766		1,099,173		1,103,595		1,108,021		1,112,446		1,117,134

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		15,648,252		15,687,202		15,872,648		15,221,262		14,856,771		15,340,105		15,402,536		15,129,709

		Other Table		Average assets		26,444,894		26,442,984		25,954,808		25,295,088		25,341,990		25,525,913		25,631,846		25,115,927

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		3,719,888		3,618,052		3,530,869		3,462,871		3,383,554		3,324,960		3,293,049		3,250,289
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   24,146,137		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		91.94%		92.09%		92.17%		91.91%		91.67%		91.67%		91.51%		91.71%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		4.04%		4.64%		4.52%		4.14%		4.05%		5.54%		4.38%		7.33%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		7.20%		6.86%		7.27%		6.95%		7.00%		7.09%		7.25%		7.43%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		88.08%		88.51%		88.21%		88.91%		88.95%		87.37%		88.36%		85.24%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		29.92%		30.49%		31.01%		31.14%		31.35%		32.00%		32.81%		36.68%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		18.80%		17.43%		18.35%		18.43%		19.18%		17.52%		18.89%		19.33%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		32.88%		29.63%		29.84%		29.21%		28.82%		28.26%		25.85%		24.03%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		3.52%		3.48%		3.61%		3.76%		3.90%		4.03%		4.92%		5.09%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		14.88%		18.97%		17.19%		17.47%		16.75%		18.18%		17.54%		14.87%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   22,146,545		$   22,357,522		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584		$   21,348,410		$   21,929,715		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		98.09%		97.86%		95.21%		96.50%		97.00%		93.89%		92.46%		88.72%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (249,855)		$   (44,423)		$   598,191		$   413,957		$   (31,910)		$   (280,686)		$   470,264		$   145,636

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		24,780		16,801		(205,848)		(83,000)		100,134		10,006		3,624		(3,018)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (225,075)		$   (27,622)		$   392,343		$   330,957		$   68,224		$   (270,680)		$   473,888		$   142,618				$   470,603		$   695,678		$   723,300		$   330,957		$   414,050		$   345,826		$   616,506		$   142,618

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-4.29%		-0.53%		7.62%		6.53%		1.35%		-5.29%		9.48%		2.87%				2.32%		4.58%		7.14%		6.53%		2.09%		2.32%		6.21%		2.87%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163				$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		12,657		6,313		25,348		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				69,841		57,184		50,871		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		148		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				(11,048)		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		3		(2)		(5)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		(3)		(1)		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729



		Manual		Charge-offs		17,459		15,352		16,845		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				68,113		50,654		35,302		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956

		Manual		Recoveries		8,429		7,278		7,692		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				29,256		20,827		13,549		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		9,030		8,074		9,153		12,600		13,405		12,062		14,230		10,684				38,857		29,827		21,753		12,600		50,381		36,976		24,914		10,684



		Manual		Ending balance		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Allowance for loan losses		$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658				$   338,084		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757				30,510		30,362		30,566		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757

				Allowance for other credit losses		69		66		68		73		69		80		82		82				69		66		68		73		69		80		82		82

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   368,663		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   13,715		$   12,316		$   12,539		$   15,295		$   15,840		$   16,519		$   13,316		$   12,233				$   53,865		$   40,150		$   27,834		$   15,295		$   57,908		$   42,068		$   25,549		$   12,233

				Consumer installment		1,038		853		965		1,156		2,805		984		2,117		1,174				4,012		2,974		2,121		1,156		7,080		4,275		3,291		1,174

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		2,644		2,102		2,802		2,006		1,347		1,951		1,848		1,421				9,554		6,910		4,808		2,006		6,567		5,220		3,269		1,421

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		58		513		-		84		-		3,320		-				571		571		513		-		3,404		3,320		3,320		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		53		23		26		-		28		34		69		128				102		49		26		-		259		231		197		128

		Manual		Total charge-offs		17,450		15,352		16,845		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				68,104		50,654		35,302		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		5,058		4,979		4,408		2,899		4,701		4,745		3,545		2,043				17,344		12,286		7,307		2,899		15,034		10,333		5,588		2,043

				Consumer installment		342		309		391		377		307		361		419		513				1,419		1,077		768		377		1,600		1,293		932		513

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		2,475		1,860		2,294		2,451		1,100		1,639		1,680		1,382				9,080		6,605		4,745		2,451		5,801		4,701		3,062		1,382

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		5		6		45		3		303		74		472		100				59		54		48		3		949		646		572		100

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		512		61		509		85		90		371		61		44				1,167		655		594		85		566		476		105		44

		Manual		Real estate - residential		36		63		45		42		198		236		263		190				186		150		87		42		887		689		453		190

		Manual		Total recoveries		8,428		7,278		7,692		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				29,255		20,827		13,549		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   9,022		$   8,074		$   9,153		$   12,600		$   13,405		$   12,062		$   14,230		$   10,684				$   38,849		$   29,827		$   21,753		$   12,600		$   50,381		$   36,976		$   24,914		$   10,684



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028				$   90,206		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028

		Manual		Other real estate owned		2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502				2,433		9,482		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502

				Repossessed Assets		9		19		22		29		17		22		9		25				9		19		22		29		17		22		9		25

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792				17,733		12,234		15,909		15,811		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347				$   110,381		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		12,012		8,168		93,520		84,238		90,156		80,752		69,655		74,999				$   12,012		$   8,168		$   93,520		$   84,238		$   90,156		$   80,752		$   69,655		$   74,999

				Total non-performing assets		$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346				$   122,393		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%				0.42%		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%				0.47%		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.17%		0.15%		0.18%		0.25%		0.26%		0.23%		0.28%		0.22%				0.19%		0.19%		0.21%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.22%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%				6.44%		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%				1.33%		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   2,953,135		$   2,949,957		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716		$   2,688,929		$   2,632,836		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180

				Consumer		221,735		221,201		234,122		257,015		275,809		306,905		370,717		433,241

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		965,053		985,910		1,070,921		891,336		818,728		852,823		1,147,413		958,418

				Muncipal		441,408		449,561		454,967		477,567		492,668		497,093		510,410		505,515

		Manual		Premium Finance		1,155,614		1,246,452		1,151,261		998,726		946,562		1,007,334		988,731		947,257

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1,998,506		2,232,114		2,336,987		2,264,346		2,129,187		2,236,686		2,217,744		2,144,605

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		8,445,958		8,249,981		8,103,634		8,131,248		8,059,754		7,865,389		7,815,779		7,721,732

		Manual		Real estate - residential		4,558,497		4,629,805		4,779,738		4,821,306		4,857,666		4,802,013		4,702,134		4,564,923

		Manual		Total loans		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   20,457,340		$   20,676,342		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302		$   19,846,731		$   19,812,895		$   20,114,816		$   19,654,232

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		110,936		124,479		115,477		137,225		203,725		187,449		171,035		116,345

		Manual		Substandard		171,630		164,160		253,710		241,733		218,847		200,735		185,908		227,294

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   20,739,906		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   899,162		$   997,308		$   899,866		$   923,845		$   936,733		$   864,028		$   998,609		$   859,614				$   930,145		$   940,548		$   911,855		$   923,845		$   914,818		$   907,433		$   929,496		$   859,614

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		1,761,984		1,733,418		1,663,841		1,599,705		1,591,567		1,650,164		1,699,096		1,717,448				1,690,053		1,665,902		1,631,773		1,599,705		1,664,184		1,688,656		1,708,222		1,717,448

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		41,494		41,496		41,396		41,287		40,227		40,896		42,580		43,052				41,419		41,393		41,341		41,287		41,679		42,168		42,814		43,052

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		795,904		575,461		491,000		323,351		405,080		464,452		577,606		490,295				547,190		463,680		407,175		323,351		484,070		510,690		534,192		490,295

		Manual		Loans		20,868,216		21,023,629		20,820,361		20,320,678		20,252,773		20,371,689		20,164,938		19,820,749				20,759,247		20,722,659		20,570,520		20,320,678		20,154,321		20,121,143		19,993,794		19,820,749

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   24,366,760		$   24,371,312		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866		$   23,226,380		$   23,391,229		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158				$   23,968,054		$   23,834,182		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866		$   23,259,072		$   23,270,090		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   6,684,851		$   6,622,952		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300		$   6,572,190		$   6,655,191		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373				$   6,567,855		$   6,528,572		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300		$   6,771,464		$   6,838,618		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373

		GL		NOW accounts		3,888,404		3,753,528		3,824,538		3,829,977		3,760,992		3,661,701		3,949,850		4,145,991				3,824,094		3,802,501		3,827,257		3,829,977		3,878,034		3,917,476		4,047,484		4,145,991

		GL		MMDA		6,864,265		6,508,770		6,251,719		5,952,389		5,994,361		5,527,731		5,002,590		4,994,195				6,395,883		6,238,615		6,102,054		5,952,389		5,382,865		5,176,794		4,998,417		4,994,195

		GL		Savings accounts		761,980		765,909		781,588		795,887		817,075		915,678		1,009,749		1,005,614				776,273		781,072		788,738		795,887		936,454		976,684		1,007,693		1,005,614

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		781,497		774,402		767,365		766,073		752,684		747,270		712,526		632,585				772,365		769,299		766,719		766,073		711,694		697,881		672,777		632,585

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,693,307		1,704,473		1,663,051		1,612,605		1,528,673		1,453,143		1,311,488		979,740				1,668,526		1,660,206		1,637,828		1,612,605		1,320,134		1,249,858		1,146,530		979,740

				Retail CDs		2,474,804		2,478,875		2,430,416		2,378,678		2,281,357		2,200,413		2,024,014		1,612,325				2,440,891		2,429,505		2,404,547		2,378,678		2,031,828		1,947,739		1,819,307		1,612,325

		GL		Brokered CDs		1,057,808		1,493,352		1,167,174		1,381,382		1,122,684		1,441,854		1,393,206		125,133				1,274,933		1,347,836		1,274,278		1,381,382		1,024,606		991,554		762,672		125,133

		GL		Total Deposits		21,732,112		21,623,386		21,013,862		20,741,613		20,548,659		20,402,568		20,109,198		19,019,631				21,279,929		21,128,101		20,877,738		20,741,613		20,025,251		19,848,865		19,567,425		19,019,631

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		1		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		215,116		358,332		548,251		219,589		538,096		943,855		1,408,855		1,968,811				335,056		375,328		383,920		219,589		1,210,242		1,436,753		1,687,286		1,968,811

		GL		Other borrowings		279,961		298,073		307,449		308,210		311,091		312,572		316,626		361,445				298,372		304,554		307,829		308,210		325,260		330,035		338,912		361,445

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		132,048		131,547		131,050		130,551		130,054		129,554		129,056		128,557				131,302		131,052		130,801		130,551		129,310		129,059		128,808		128,557

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		627,125		787,952		986,751		658,350		979,241		1,385,981		1,854,537		2,458,813				764,730		810,934		822,550		658,350		1,664,812		1,895,847		2,155,006		2,458,813

		GL		Total Funding		$   22,359,237		$   22,411,338		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963		$   21,527,900		$   21,788,549		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444				$   22,044,659		$   21,939,035		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963		$   21,690,063		$   21,744,712		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		2.80%		3.52%		4.49%		3.08%		4.55%		6.36%		8.44%		11.45%				3.47%		3.70%		3.79%		3.08%		7.68%		8.72%		9.92%		11.45%



		Manual		Total FRC		13,007,327		13,158,868		13,257,704		13,119,854		13,082,076		13,093,420		13,108,473		12,983,714

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		62.72%		62.77%		63.15%		63.69%		64.54%		64.82%		64.03%		64.93%

		Manual		FRC Yield		5.68%		5.64%		5.56%		5.45%		5.38%		5.29%		5.15%		4.98%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		2,312,848		2,327,921		2,161,383		1,912,101		1,836,843		1,842,741		1,867,244		1,877,456

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		5,461,153		5,491,455		5,523,136		5,446,368		5,251,295		5,146,819		4,985,835		4,824,722

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		5,233,326		5,339,492		5,573,185		5,761,385		5,993,938		6,103,860		6,255,394		6,281,536



		Manual		Total VRC		7,732,579		7,806,113		7,734,899		7,480,406		7,187,227		7,107,659		7,363,286		7,014,157

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		37.28%		37.23%		36.85%		36.31%		35.46%		35.18%		35.97%		35.07%

		Manual		VRC Yield		6.81%		7.30%		7.45%		7.40%		7.38%		7.23%		6.95%		6.70%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		327,110		245,665		249,477		260,676		286,109		246,961		341,730		339,817

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		8.59%		9.57%		9.61%		10.37%		11.26%		10.69%		9.87%		9.40%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		376,438		263,330		163,333		185,368		131,305		374,009		202,545		223,205

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		7.68%		8.68%		8.73%		8.48%		8.38%		8.69%		8.47%		7.68%

		Manual		Total Production		703,548		508,995		412,810		446,044		417,414		620,970		544,275		563,022

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		8.10%		9.11%		9.26%		9.58%		10.35%		9.49%		9.35%		8.72%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   11,260		$   13,633		$   12,376		$   12,637		$   14,368		$   10,769		$   13,686		$   9,113				$   49,906		$   38,646		$   25,013		$   12,637		$   47,936		$   33,568		$   22,799		$   9,113

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		15,923		15,555		16,948		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				61,518		45,595		30,040		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		427		426		423		418		413		418		430		429				1,694		1,267		841		418		1,690		1,277		859		429

		GL		Loans held for sale		11,853		9,142		8,189		5,348		6,846		7,460		8,398		7,007				34,532		22,679		13,537		5,348		29,711		22,865		15,405		7,007

		Manual		Loans (TE)		307,852		317,358		310,347		298,907		297,501		298,102		284,471		265,802				1,234,464		926,612		609,254		298,907		1,145,876		848,375		550,273		265,802

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   347,315		$   356,114		$   348,283		$   330,402		$   333,161		$   331,503		$   322,900		$   296,651				$   1,382,114		$   1,034,799		$   678,685		$   330,402		$   1,284,215		$   951,054		$   619,551		$   296,651



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (334)		$   (414)		$   (464)		$   (184)		$   (451)		$   897		$   44		$   420				$   (1,396)		$   (1,062)		$   (648)		$   (184)		$   910		$   1,361		$   464		$   420



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		19,099		20,535		$   21,020		$   20,574		$   19,293		$   17,255		$   18,003		$   15,033				$   81,228		$   62,129		$   41,594		$   20,574		$   69,584		$   50,291		$   33,036		15,033

		GL		MMDA		57,160		61,620		58,332		53,953		54,002		45,683		35,224		27,809				231,065		173,905		112,285		53,953		162,718		108,716		63,033		27,809

		GL		Savings accounts		850		960		984		986		974		1,791		2,296		1,288				3,780		2,930		1,970		986		6,349		5,375		3,584		1,288

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		7,217		7,474		7,130		6,849		6,215		5,358		4,012		2,024				28,670		21,453		13,979		6,849		17,609		11,394		6,036		2,024

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		18,393		19,301		18,581		17,727		16,042		13,655		10,739		5,605				74,002		55,609		36,308		17,727		46,041		29,999		16,344		5,605

				Retail CDs		25,610		26,775		25,711		24,576		22,257		19,013		14,751		7,629				102,672		77,062		50,287		24,576		63,650		41,393		22,380		7,629

		GL		Brokered CDs		12,837		19,808		15,198		18,085		15,223		19,257		17,813		1,423				65,928		53,091		33,283		18,085		53,716		38,493		19,236		1,423

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		115,556		129,698		121,245		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				484,673		369,117		239,419		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		2,393		4,443		7,167		2,578		7,089		12,543		17,222		22,448				16,581		14,188		9,745		2,578		59,302		52,213		39,670		22,448

		GL		Other borrowings		3,346		3,514		3,574		3,879		3,798		3,821		3,902		5,349				14,313		10,967		7,453		3,879		16,870		13,072		9,251		5,349

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		3,247		3,431		3,416		3,433		3,477		3,439		3,201		3,085				13,527		10,280		6,849		3,433		13,202		9,725		6,286		3,085

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		8,986		11,388		14,157		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				44,421		35,435		24,047		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   124,542		$   141,086		$   135,402		$   128,064		$   126,113		$   122,802		$   112,412		$   84,064				$   529,094		$   404,552		$   263,466		$   128,064		$   445,391		$   319,278		$   196,476		$   84,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		4.98%		5.44%		5.53%		5.50%		6.09%		4.94%		5.50%		4.30%				5.37%		5.49%		5.52%		5.50%		5.24%		4.95%		4.95%		4.30%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		3.60%		3.57%		4.10%		3.29%		3.50%		3.55%		3.76%		3.38%				3.64%		3.66%		3.70%		3.29%		3.55%		3.56%		3.57%		3.38%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		4.09%		4.08%		4.11%		4.07%		4.07%		4.06%		4.05%		4.04%				4.09%		4.09%		4.09%		4.07%		4.05%		4.05%		4.05%		4.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		5.92%		6.32%		6.71%		6.65%		6.71%		6.37%		5.83%		5.80%				6.31%		6.53%		6.69%		6.65%		6.14%		5.99%		5.82%		5.80%

				Loans (TE)		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%				5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		5.87%		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%				5.95%		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		5.67%		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%				5.77%		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		1.95%		2.18%		2.21%		2.16%		2.04%		1.87%		1.83%		1.47%				2.12%		2.18%		2.19%		2.16%		1.79%		1.72%		1.65%		1.47%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		3.31%		3.77%		3.75%		3.65%		3.57%		3.28%		2.82%		2.26%				3.61%		3.72%		3.70%		3.65%		3.02%		2.81%		2.54%		2.26%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.44%		0.50%		0.51%		0.50%		0.47%		0.78%		0.91%		0.52%				0.49%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.68%		0.74%		0.72%		0.52%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		3.67%		3.84%		3.74%		3.60%		3.28%		2.84%		2.26%		1.30%				3.71%		3.72%		3.67%		3.60%		2.47%		2.18%		1.81%		1.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		4.32%		4.50%		4.49%		4.42%		4.16%		3.73%		3.28%		2.32%				4.44%		4.47%		4.46%		4.42%		3.49%		3.21%		2.87%		2.32%

				Retail CDs		4.12%		4.30%		4.25%		4.16%		3.87%		3.43%		2.92%		1.92%				4.21%		4.24%		4.21%		4.16%		3.13%		2.84%		2.48%		1.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		4.83%		5.28%		5.24%		5.27%		5.38%		5.30%		5.13%		4.61%				5.17%		5.26%		5.25%		5.27%		5.24%		5.19%		5.09%		4.61%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		3.06%		3.44%		3.37%		3.31%		3.17%		2.97%		2.64%		1.82%				3.29%		3.38%		3.34%		3.31%		2.69%		2.51%		2.25%		1.82%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		4.43%		4.93%		5.26%		4.72%		5.23%		5.27%		4.90%		4.62%				4.95%		5.05%		5.10%		4.72%		4.90%		4.86%		4.74%		4.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		4.75%		4.69%		4.68%		5.06%		4.84%		4.85%		4.94%		6.00%				4.80%		4.81%		4.87%		5.06%		5.19%		5.30%		5.50%		6.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		9.78%		10.38%		10.48%		10.58%		10.61%		10.53%		9.95%		9.73%				10.30%		10.48%		10.53%		10.58%		10.21%		10.07%		9.84%		9.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		5.70%		5.75%		5.77%		6.04%		5.82%		5.67%		5.26%		5.09%				5.81%		5.84%		5.88%		6.04%		5.37%		5.29%		5.17%		5.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		3.16%		3.55%		3.53%		3.43%		3.35%		3.22%		2.96%		2.38%				3.42%		3.51%		3.48%		3.43%		2.99%		2.86%		2.68%		2.38%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		2.51%		2.26%		2.33%		2.30%		2.34%		2.40%		2.56%		2.87%				2.35%		2.29%		2.31%		2.30%		2.53%		2.60%		2.70%		2.87%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		3.64%		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%				3.56%		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		2.22%		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%				2.40%		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		5.68%		5.82%		5.86%		5.73%		5.70%		5.61%		5.51%		5.24%				5.77%		5.81%		5.80%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.24%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		5.88%		6.02%		6.02%		5.93%		5.85%		5.80%		5.66%		5.44%				5.96%		5.99%		5.98%		5.93%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		3.64%		3.52%		3.59%		3.51%		3.54%		3.52%		3.59%		3.75%				3.56%		3.54%		3.55%		3.51%		3.60%		3.62%		3.67%		3.75%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		108.98%		108.75%		108.71%		108.45%		107.89%		107.36%		106.92%		106.76%				108.72%		108.64%		108.58%		108.45%		107.23%		107.01%		106.84%		106.76%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		-58.53%		2.03%		7.25%		15.65%		0.46%		5.98%		-1.42%		-7.60%				4.65%		0.61%		61.25%		49.43%		2.27%		3.94%		6.62%		4.01%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		5.87%		6.01%		6.01%		5.93%		5.85%		5.82%		5.66%		5.45%				5.96%		5.99%		5.97%		5.93%		5.70%		5.65%		5.56%		5.45%

				Total Cost of Deposits		2.12%		2.39%		2.32%		2.29%		2.16%		2.00%		1.76%		1.13%				2.28%		2.33%		2.31%		2.29%		1.78%		1.65%		1.46%		1.13%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-				(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring Charge				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		-		-		(12,554)		-		-		-		-		-				(12,554)		(12,554)		(12,554)		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		(466)		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

				FDIC special assessment		(559)		-		(895)		2,909		11,566		-		-		-				1,455		2,014		2,014		2,909		11,566		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		400		150		-		-		-		-		-		-				550		150		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		(Gain)/loss on bank premises		1,203		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-				1,203		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(107)		1,070		3,814		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-				4,166		4,273		3,203		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		401		(4,025)		(14,814)		1,300		7,634		-		-		(486)				(17,138)		(17,539)		(13,514)		1,300		7,148		(486)		(486)		(486)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		301		-		4,792		-		-		-		-		-				5,093		4,792		4,792		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   95,078		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   346,640		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		69,128,946		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				69,061,832		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   1.37		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   5.19		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.38		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				$   5.02		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86



		Other Table		Average assets		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		0.98%		0.89%		0.89%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		1.43%		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				1.33%		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   3,719,888		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   3,583,390		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   2,631,452		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   2,488,588		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		10.09%		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				10.01%		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%		8.12%		7.54%		6.93%		6.89%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		14.37%		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				13.93%		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

				Return on average tangible common equity		14.27%		15.63%		15.00%		12.66%		11.48%		14.35%		11.53%		11.50%				14.41%		14.47%		13.85%		12.66%		12.23%		11.41%		10.53%		10.52%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   151,949		$   151,777		$   155,357		$   148,711		$   149,011		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   607,794		$   455,845		$   304,068		$   148,711		$   578,281		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421						0.5%

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		559		-		895		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-				(1,455)		(2,014)		(2,014)		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		(400)		(150)		-		-		-		-		-		-				(550)		(150)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		(1,203)		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-				(1,203)		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   150,905		$   151,627		$   156,252		$   145,802		$   139,348		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   604,586		$   453,681		$   302,054		$   145,802		$   568,618		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421						-1.9%



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Other Table		Noninterest income		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		168,979		112,835		50,884

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   290,780		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   1,142,447		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   797,922		$   534,027		$   262,536						9.8%



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   222,773		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   853,020		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				$   293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		$   123,399		$   56,050

				Total revenue (TE)		$   291,732		$   284,737		$   301,592		$   268,216		$   263,296		$   271,882		$   277,837		$   268,637				$   1,146,277		$   854,545		$   569,808		$   268,216		$   1,081,652		$   818,356		$   546,474		$   268,637

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		16		8		(12,335)		7		288		16		6		(6)				(12,304)		(12,320)		(12,328)		7		304		16		-		(6)

				Gain on sale of MSR		(536)		(5,245)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-				(10,494)		(9,958)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		(466)		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				(1,464)		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   291,212		$   279,500		$   284,078		$   267,225		$   263,584		$   271,898		$   277,843		$   268,145				$   1,122,015		$   830,803		$   551,303		$   267,225		$   1,081,470		$   817,886		$   545,988		$   268,145						16.7%		3.7%



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		52.26%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				53.20%		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%		53.65%		53.80%		53.90%		53.11%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		51.82%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				53.88%		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%		52.58%		53.64%		53.76%		53.02%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				69,068,609		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				$   54.32		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				$   38.59		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Total shareholders' equity		$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   3,751,522		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   2,665,115		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



				Total assets		$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384				$   26,262,050		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				70,761		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible assets		$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250				$   25,175,643		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250



				Equity to Assets		14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				14.28%		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				10.59%		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Net income		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   185,570		$   112,492		$   55,255

				Plus:

				Income taxes		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

				Provision for credit losses		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

				PPNR		$   138,831		$   131,992		$   145,275		$   118,555		$   113,338		$   129,486		$   128,486		$   128,281				$   534,653		$   395,822		$   263,830		$   118,555		$   499,591		$   368,652		$   246,203		$   123,115



				Average Assets		$   26,444,894		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   26,036,681		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		1.42%		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				1.38%		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		0.98%		0.89%		0.89%

				PPNR ROA		2.09%		1.99%		2.25%		1.89%		1.77%		2.01%		2.01%		2.07%				2.05%		2.04%		2.07%		1.89%		1.97%		1.94%		1.96%		1.99%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   23,714		$   23,553		$   23,742		$   23,287		$   24,053		$   22,805		$   21,417		$   20,027				$   94,296		$   70,582		$   47,029		$   23,287		$   88,302		$   64,249		$   41,444		$   20,027

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(2,503)		254		(2,882)		2,332		1,005		2,399		3,278		2,853				(2,799)		(296)		(550)		2,332		9,535		8,530		6,131		2,853

		Manual		Noninterest income		36,623		41,498		50,145		38,765		30,588		35,691		39,808		31,058				167,031		130,408		88,910		38,765		137,145		106,557		70,866		31,058

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		22,876		23,233		25,254		21,073		16,996		21,231		21,930		20,160				92,436		69,560		46,327		21,073		80,317		63,321		42,090		20,160

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		951		957		1,008		1,049		1,210		1,182		1,224		1,283				3,965		3,014		2,057		1,049		4,899		3,689		2,507		1,283

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,222		1,184		1,276		1,366		1,318		1,052		1,397		1,069				5,048		3,826		2,642		1,366		4,836		3,518		2,466		1,069

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		12,118		12,164		13,397		12,530		11,634		12,153		11,859		11,747				50,209		38,091		25,927		12,530		47,393		35,759		23,606		11,747

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		37,167		37,538		40,935		36,018		31,158		35,618		36,410		34,259				151,658		114,491		76,953		36,018		137,445		106,287		70,669		34,259

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		25,673		27,259		35,834		23,702		22,478		20,479		21,537		13,973				112,468		86,795		59,536		23,702		78,467		55,989		35,510		13,973

		Manual		Income tax expense		5,391		5,724		7,525		4,978		4,720		4,301		4,523		2,934				23,618		18,227		12,503		4,978		16,478		11,758		7,457		2,934

		Manual		Net income		$   20,282		$   21,535		$   28,309		$   18,724		$   17,758		$   16,178		$   17,014		$   11,039				$   88,850		$   68,568		$   47,033		$   18,724		$   61,989		$   44,231		$   28,053		$   11,039

		Manual		Production		1,235,377		1,157,200		1,327,271		910,214		891,098		1,175,565		1,332,795		946,364				4,630,062		3,394,685		2,237,485		910,214		4,345,822		3,454,724		2,279,159		946,364

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		6.30%		6.52%		6.86%		6.67%		6.54%		6.73%		6.28%		6.03%				6.59%		6.69%		6.78%		6.67%		6.40%		6.36%		6.18%		6.03%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886				$   638,534		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886

		Manual		Purchase %		80.25%		84.39%		89.07%		87.41%		85.14%		85.29%		85.07%		83.97%				85.22%		87.03%		88.39%		87.41%		84.90%		84.84%		84.61%		83.97%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		21.80%		22.87%		20.46%		23.91%		25.51%		22.87%		22.79%		22.22%				22.10%		22.21%		21.86%		23.91%		23.25%		22.66%		22.55%		22.22%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		2.40%		2.17%		2.45%		2.49%		1.93%		2.15%		2.18%		1.96%				2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.49%		2.07%		2.11%		2.09%		1.96%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		255		266		267		258		248		261		270		269				255		266		267		258		248		261		270		269

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   4,845		$   4,350		$   4,971		$   3,528		$   3,593		$   4,504		$   4,936		$   3,518

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		$   79.54		$   80.96		$   106.03		$   72.57		$   71.60		$   61.98		$   63.01		$   41.04

				Efficiency Ratio		61.60%		57.71%		55.40%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				58.03%		56.96%		56.61%		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery/GOS)		62.15%		62.77%		59.18%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				60.46%		59.93%		58.64%		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   6,640		$   7,812		$   6,292		$   6,028		$   5,965		$   6,008		$   6,166		$   5,700				$   26,772		$   20,132		$   12,320		$   6,028		$   23,839		$   17,874		$   11,866		$   5,700

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(59)		(170)		359		145		(68)		(589)		411		(194)				275		334		504		145		(440)		(372)		217		(194)

		Manual		Noninterest income		676		1,765		1,028		740		929		662		1,404		480				4,209		3,533		1,768		740		3,475		2,546		1,884		480

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		583		621		1,124		888		296		924		772		802				3,216		2,633		2,012		888		2,794		2,498		1,574		802

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		6		6		7		7		3		1		-		1				26		20		14		7		5		2		1		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		44		32		59		25		51		30		44		46				160		116		84		25		171		120		90		46

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		224		217		298		237		229		219		223		202				976		752		535		237		873		644		425		202

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		857		876		1,488		1,157		579		1,174		1,039		1,051				4,378		3,521		2,645		1,157		3,843		3,264		2,090		1,051

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		6,518		8,871		5,473		5,466		6,383		6,085		6,120		5,323				26,328		19,810		10,939		5,466		23,911		17,528		11,443		5,323

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,369		1,863		1,149		1,148		1,340		1,278		1,285		1,118				5,529		4,160		2,297		1,148		5,021		3,681		2,403		1,118

		Manual		Net income		$   5,149		$   7,008		$   4,324		$   4,318		$   5,043		$   4,807		$   4,835		$   4,205				$   20,799		$   15,650		$   8,642		$   4,318		$   18,890		$   13,847		$   9,040		$   4,205

		Manual		Production		$   2,577,395		$   2,663,623		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853		$   1,858,564		$   2,398,748		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383				$   9,624,355		$   7,046,960		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853		$   8,872,457		$   7,013,893		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		7.03%		7.68%		7.44%		7.77%		7.66%		7.38%		6.91%		6.65%				7.46%		7.62%		7.58%		7.77%		7.14%		7.00%		6.81%		6.65%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		6,779		7,519		7,181		5,759		5,570		7,072		7,697		5,008				27,238		20,459		12,940		5,759		25,347		19,777		12,705		5,008

		Manual		Number of Customers		96		93		94		95		99		105		112		115				96		93		94		95		99		105		112		115

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000				$   1,757,500		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		19		20		21		23		22		20		18		16				21		21		22		23		19		18		17		16

				Efficiency Ratio		11.71%		9.15%		20.33%		17.10%		8.40%		17.60%		13.73%		17.01%				14.13%		14.88%		18.77%		17.10%		14.07%		15.98%		15.20%		17.01%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   10,390		$   10,060		$   8,350		$   7,605		$   7,801		$   9,381		$   8,185		$   8,640				$   36,405		$   26,015		$   15,955		$   7,605		$   34,007		$   26,206		$   16,825		$   8,640

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		517		457		408		(499)		27		139		572		34				883		366		(91)		(499)		772		745		606		34

		Manual		Noninterest income		13		11		11		10		9		4		9		9				45		32		21		10		31		22		18		9

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		2,029		2,212		1,900		2,053		1,973		2,308		2,122		2,197				8,194		6,165		3,953		2,053		8,600		6,627		4,319		2,197

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		51		28		70		76		83		89		83		59				225		174		146		76		314		231		142		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		106		83		102		79		100		73		66		85				370		264		181		79		324		224		151		85

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,173		1,140		1,095		1,028		1,057		1,027		1,036		1,097				4,436		3,263		2,123		1,028		4,217		3,160		2,133		1,097

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,359		3,463		3,167		3,236		3,213		3,497		3,307		3,438				13,225		9,866		6,403		3,236		13,455		10,242		6,745		3,438

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		6,527		6,151		4,786		4,878		4,570		5,749		4,315		5,177				22,342		15,815		9,664		4,878		19,811		15,241		9,492		5,177

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,334		1,254		953		984		945		1,170		869		1,050				4,525		3,191		1,937		984		4,034		3,089		1,919		1,050

		Manual		Net income		$   5,193		$   4,897		$   3,833		$   3,894		$   3,625		$   4,579		$   3,446		$   4,127				$   17,817		$   12,624		$   7,727		$   3,894		$   15,777		$   12,152		$   7,573		$   4,127

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   1,438,763		$   1,427,736		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222		$   1,139,791		$   1,163,460		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795				$   1,321,835		$   1,282,858		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222		$   1,128,376		$   1,124,571		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795

		Manual		Production		$   663,681		$   785,780		$   804,419		$   654,253		$   555,760		$   618,866		$   619,239		$   566,370				$   2,908,133		$   2,244,452		$   1,458,672		$   654,253		$   2,360,235		$   1,804,475		$   1,185,609		$   566,370

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		7.08%		7.39%		7.53%		7.62%		7.74%		7.88%		7.60%		7.13%				7.41%		7.51%		7.57%		7.62%		7.59%		7.55%		7.38%		7.13%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		1.80%		1.71%		1.52%		1.70%		1.59%		1.96%		1.58%		1.89%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.44%		1.36%		1.22%		1.35%		1.26%		1.56%		1.26%		1.51%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		32.29%		34.39%		37.88%		42.50%		41.14%		37.26%		40.36%		39.75%				36.28%		37.88%		40.08%		42.50%		39.53%		39.05%		40.05%		39.75%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   181,077		$   172,635		$   173,537		$   164,468		$   168,282		$   169,557		$   173,772		$   177,285				$   691,717		$   510,640		$   338,005		$   164,468		$   688,896		$   520,614		$   351,057		$   177,285

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		14,853		5,566		20,888		19,127		21,988		22,510		41,255		47,036				60,434		45,581		40,015		19,127		132,789		110,801		88,291		47,036

		Manual		Noninterest income		31,647		26,435		37,527		26,363		24,722		26,824		26,128		24,503				121,972		90,325		63,890		26,363		102,177		77,455		50,631		24,503

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		62,322		62,634		59,923		58,916		56,701		57,435		56,512		57,751				243,795		181,473		118,839		58,916		228,399		171,698		114,263		57,751

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		10,616		10,725		11,474		11,753		11,901		11,473		11,215		11,643				44,568		33,952		23,227		11,753		46,232		34,331		22,858		11,643

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		13,259		13,922		13,756		13,184		12,559		11,818		11,944		11,834				54,121		40,862		26,940		13,184		48,155		35,596		23,778		11,834

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		24,369		22,619		24,614		24,447		32,900		20,431		27,976		19,445				96,049		71,680		49,061		24,447		100,752		67,852		47,421		19,445

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		110,566		109,900		109,767		108,300		114,061		101,157		107,647		100,673				438,533		327,967		218,067		108,300		423,538		309,477		208,320		100,673

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		87,305		83,604		80,409		63,404		56,955		72,714		50,998		54,079				314,722		227,417		143,813		63,404		234,746		177,791		105,077		54,079

		Manual		Income tax expense		23,553		17,832		26,090		16,028		17,447		18,163		13,658		13,029				83,503		59,950		42,118		16,028		62,297		44,850		26,687		13,029

		Manual		Net income		$   63,752		$   65,772		$   54,319		$   47,376		$   39,508		$   54,551		$   37,340		$   41,050				$   231,219		$   167,467		$   101,695		$   47,376		$   172,449		$   132,941		$   78,390		$   41,050

		Manual		Average Assets		$   18,894,426		$   18,890,025		$   18,621,212		$   18,381,135		$   18,329,446		$   18,288,181		$   18,415,962		$   18,153,057				$   18,697,768		$   18,631,736		$   18,501,174		$   18,381,135		$   18,297,122		$   18,286,229		$   18,285,236		$   18,153,057

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		51.98%		55.21%		52.01%		56.75%		59.10%		51.51%		53.85%		49.89%				53.89%		54.57%		54.26%		56.75%		53.54%		51.75%		51.86%		49.89%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.67%		0.56%		0.81%		0.58%		0.54%		0.58%		0.57%		0.55%				0.65%		0.65%		0.69%		0.58%		0.56%		0.57%		0.56%		0.55%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		2.33%		2.31%		2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.19%		2.34%		2.25%				2.35%		2.35%		2.37%		2.37%		2.31%		2.26%		2.30%		2.25%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.66%		1.76%		1.56%		1.79%		1.93%		1.61%		1.78%		1.70%				1.69%		1.70%		1.68%		1.79%		1.76%		1.70%		1.74%		1.70%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.34%		1.39%		1.17%		1.04%		0.86%		1.18%		0.81%		0.92%				1.24%		1.20%		1.11%		1.04%		0.94%		0.97%		0.86%		0.92%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   74,090		$   90,327		$   12,787		$   19,827		$   15,247		$   18,012		$   6,844		$   21,741				$   197,030		$   122,941		$   32,614		$   19,827		$   61,844		$   46,597		$   28,585		$   21,741

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		8.01%		9.61%		9.30%		8.55%		9.33%		8.97%		9.78%		9.06%				8.88%		9.41%		8.84%		8.55%		6.00%		9.13%		9.23%		9.06%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   6,611		$   603		$   2,452		$   2,209		$   3,159		$   2,006		$   13,382		$   5,197				$   11,875		$   5,264		$   4,661		$   2,209		$   23,744		$   20,585		$   18,579		$   5,197

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		108.98%		108.55%		109.13%		110.70%		106.59%		108.18%		109.44%		105.37%				109.37%		109.49%		109.93%		110.70%		107.37%		107.64%		107.37%		105.37%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345				$   499,703		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345

				SBA Pipeline		$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835				$   25,303		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   221,821		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   849,190		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		12,808		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				58,793		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		Manual		Noninterest income		68,959		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				293,257		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		87,810		88,700		88,201		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				347,641		259,831		171,131		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,624		11,716		12,559		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				48,784		37,160		25,444		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		14,631		15,221		15,193		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				59,699		45,068		29,847		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		37,884		36,140		39,404		38,242		45,820		33,830		41,094		32,491				151,670		113,786		77,646		38,242		153,235		107,415		73,585		32,491

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		151,949		151,777		155,357		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				607,794		455,845		304,068		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		126,023		125,885		126,502		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				475,860		349,837		223,952		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		Manual		Income tax expense		31,647		26,673		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				117,175		85,528		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		Manual		Net income		$   94,376		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   358,685		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (264,309)		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (251,562)		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   -		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   3.84		$   2.40		$   1.08		$   3.90		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		68,798,093		68,824,150		68,808,393		68,824,004		68,879,352		68,989,549		69,171,562				-		68,811,727		68,818,618		68,808,393		68,977,453		69,023,201		69,084,746		69,171,562

		Manual		Diluted		-		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				-		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				-		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   65.40		$   51.18		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   45.34		$   37.18		$   50.54				$   - 0		$   65.40		$   53.99		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   50.54

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   48.21		$   44.23		$   44.00		$   34.26		$   33.21		$   28.33		$   34.28				$   - 0		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   34.28

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58				$   - 0		$   62.39		$   50.35		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		379,896		301,784		407,898		390,190		361,167		475,198		452,242				-		362,808		353,985		407,898		419,347		429,170		463,720		452,242

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696				$   -		$   4,309,091		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%		8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.62%		5.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.46%		5.25%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.24%		2.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.96%		1.59%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.63%		3.76%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		0.6399954109		0.1637229553		17.48%		16.63%		14.52%		16.01%		17.26%		15.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.84%		17.07%		16.63%		15.92%		16.40%		16.61%		15.89%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		53.52%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%		53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		-467.35%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%		52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   -		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   -		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		2,056		2,073		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132				-		2,056		2,073		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		592		595		596		595		601		613		630				-		592		595		596		595		601		613		630

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		9		9		8		7		8		8		8				-		9		9		8		7		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		76		74		73		75		78		76		78				-		76		74		73		75		78		76		78

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,733		2,751		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848		-		-		2,733		2,751		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,793		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,793		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237

		Manual		Branch locations		-		164		164		164		164		164		164		164				-		164		164		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   133,410		$   130,757		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023		0		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (946,679)		$   325,622		$   317,664		$   303,393		$   303,487		$   304,699		$   292,012		$   271,964				$   -		$   946,679		$   621,057		$   303,393		$   1,172,162		$   868,675		$   563,976		$   271,964

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(45,595)		15,555		16,948		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				-		45,595		30,040		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(1,001)		336		335		330		326		331		339		339				-		1,001		665		330		1,335		1,009		678		339

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(38,646)		13,633		12,376		12,637		14,368		10,769		13,686		9,113				-		38,646		25,013		12,637		47,936		33,568		22,799		9,113

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		(1,031,921)		355,146		347,323		329,452		332,214		330,553		321,952		295,716				-		1,031,921		676,775		329,452		1,280,435		948,221		617,668		295,716



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(369,117)		129,698		121,245		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				-		369,117		239,419		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(35,435)		11,388		14,157		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				-		35,435		24,047		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total interest expense		(404,552)		141,086		135,402		128,064		126,113		122,802		112,412		84,064				-		404,552		263,466		128,064		445,391		319,278		196,476		84,064



		GL		Net interest income		(627,369)		214,060		211,921		201,388		206,101		207,751		209,540		211,652				-		627,369		413,309		201,388		835,044		628,943		421,192		211,652

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(57,184)		6,313		25,348		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				-		57,184		50,871		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		11,196		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				-		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		3		(2)		(5)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		(3)		(1)		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		(45,985)		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(581,384)		207,953		193,148		180,283		183,149		183,292		164,024		161,923		-		-		581,384		373,431		180,283		692,388		509,239		325,947		161,923

																						18,457

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(37,349)		12,918		12,672		11,759		12,252		12,092		11,295		10,936				-		37,349		24,431		11,759		46,575		34,323		22,231		10,936

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(123,776)		37,947		46,399		39,430		31,461		36,290		40,742		31,392				-		123,776		85,829		39,430		139,885		108,424		72,134		31,392

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(3,576)		1,163		1,211		1,202		1,234		1,221		975		971				-		3,576		2,413		1,202		4,401		3,167		1,946		971

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(12,320)		(8)		12,335		(7)		(288)		(16)		(6)		6				-		12,320		12,328		(7)		(304)		(16)		-		6

		GL		Other noninterest income		(47,277)		17,689		16,094		13,494		11,589		13,594		14,343		12,745				-		47,277		29,588		13,494		52,271		40,682		27,088		12,745

		GL		Total noninterest income		(224,298)		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(259,831)		88,700		88,201		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				-		259,831		171,131		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(37,160)		11,716		12,559		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				-		37,160		25,444		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(45,068)		15,221		15,193		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				-		45,068		29,847		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		(1,216)		(110)		840		486		157		(1,360)		848		435				-		1,216		1,326		486		80		(77)		1,283		435

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(10,205)		4,089		3,571		2,545		2,974		2,723		2,627		3,532				-		10,205		6,116		2,545		11,856		8,882		6,159		3,532

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(13,009)		4,180		4,407		4,422		4,425		4,425		4,688		4,706				-		13,009		8,829		4,422		18,244		13,819		9,394		4,706

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(89,356)		27,981		30,586		30,789		38,264		28,042		32,931		23,818				-		89,356		61,375		30,789		123,055		84,791		56,749		23,818

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(455,845)		151,777		155,357		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				-		455,845		304,068		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(349,837)		125,885		126,502		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				-		349,837		223,952		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		GL		Income tax expense		(85,528)		26,673		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				-		85,528		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		GL		Net income		$   (264,309)		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (851,667)		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   -		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		-0.12%		-0.15%		-0.15%		-0.07%		-0.17%		0.33%		0.02%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.12%		-0.11%		-0.07%		0.08%		0.17%		0.09%		0.16%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		-0.33%		-0.34%		-0.45%		-0.19%		-0.48%		0.88%		0.06%		0.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.33%		-0.33%		-0.19%		0.26%		0.53%		0.30%		0.55%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.41%		0.41%		0.48%		0.45%		0.70%		0.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.41%		0.41%		0.60%		0.65%		0.75%		0.80%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.33%		1.37%		1.32%		1.19%		1.27%		1.27%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.34%		1.32%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.31%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		1.37%		1.05%		0.88%		0.98%		1.05%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.16%		1.21%		1.05%		0.96%		0.98%		0.98%		0.91%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.28%		2.42%		2.32%		2.18%		2.20%		2.32%		2.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.34%		2.37%		2.32%		2.24%		2.26%		2.29%		2.25%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.23%		1.05%		1.27%		1.30%		1.22%		1.27%		1.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.16%		1.27%		1.28%		1.28%		1.31%		1.35%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		24.45%		21.19%		28.23%		23.74%		27.05%		23.72%		24.51%		23.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.45%		26.28%		23.74%		24.61%		23.78%		23.81%		23.08%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   231,515		$   257,297		$   235,931		$   230,470		$   241,137		$   284,552		$   266,400

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		1,127,641		1,104,897		975,321		936,834		1,304,636		1,034,578		1,754,453

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		1,441,552		1,531,047		1,414,419		1,402,944		1,424,081		1,460,356		1,496,836

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		161,220		148,538		147,022		141,512		141,859		142,513		134,175

		GL		Other investments		-		63,899		96,613		77,480		71,794		104,957		109,656		146,715

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		553,379		570,180		364,332		281,332		381,466		391,472		395,096



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		20,964,981		20,992,603		20,600,260		20,269,303		20,201,079		20,471,759		19,997,871

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(334,457)		(336,218)		(320,023)		(307,100)		(290,104)		(272,071)		(242,658)

		GL		Loans, net		-		20,630,524		20,656,385		20,280,237		19,962,203		19,910,975		20,199,688		19,755,213



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		9,482		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		210,931		213,255		214,801		216,435		217,564		218,662		218,878

		GL		Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		460,699		376,458		396,804		395,778		393,769		391,483		389,201

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		60,908		55,527		46,201		44,158		45,619		39,274		26,455

		GL		Other assets		-		357,445		413,552		401,566		410,445		420,349		409,768		386,326

				Other assets		-		418,353		469,079		447,767		454,603		465,968		449,042		412,781

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   6,670,320		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322		$   6,491,639		$   6,589,610		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		15,208,945		14,794,923		14,459,068		14,216,870		14,000,735		13,736,228		12,599,562

		GL		Total deposits		-		21,879,265		21,444,143		20,997,390		20,708,509		20,590,345		20,443,125		19,897,455

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		-		346,446		946,413		631,380		509,586		1,209,553		1,536,989		2,401,327

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		131,811		131,312		130,814		130,315		129,817		129,319		128,820

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		360,892		432,246		411,123		428,542		421,046		406,555		407,587

		GL		Total liabilities		-		22,718,414		22,954,114		22,170,707		21,776,952		22,350,761		22,515,988		22,835,189



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		72,698		72,697		72,683		72,516		72,514		72,515		72,484

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,954,532		1,950,846		1,948,352		1,945,385		1,942,852		1,939,865		1,937,664

		GL		Retained earnings		-		1,772,989		1,684,218		1,603,832		1,539,957		1,484,424		1,414,742		1,362,512

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		(15,724)		(38,020)		(39,959)		(35,939)		(60,818)		(50,618)		(35,581)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(103,127)		(103,127)		(100,170)		(95,172)		(91,903)		(91,874)		(83,884)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		3,681,368		3,566,614		3,484,738		3,426,747		3,347,069		3,284,630		3,253,195

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		1,090,587		1,094,766		1,099,173		1,103,595		1,108,021		1,112,446		1,117,134

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		15,687,202		15,872,648		15,221,262		14,856,771		15,340,105		15,402,536		15,129,709

		Other Table		Average assets		-		26,442,984		25,954,808		25,295,088		25,341,990		25,525,913		25,631,846		25,115,927

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		3,618,052		3,530,869		3,462,871		3,383,554		3,324,960		3,293,049		3,250,289
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   24,312,672		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.09%		92.17%		91.91%		91.67%		91.67%		91.51%		91.71%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.64%		4.52%		4.14%		4.05%		5.54%		4.38%		7.33%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.86%		7.27%		6.95%		7.00%		7.09%		7.25%		7.43%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.51%		88.21%		88.91%		88.95%		87.37%		88.36%		85.24%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.49%		31.01%		31.14%		31.35%		32.00%		32.81%		36.68%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.43%		18.35%		18.43%		19.18%		17.52%		18.89%		19.33%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.63%		29.84%		29.21%		28.82%		28.26%		25.85%		24.03%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.48%		3.61%		3.76%		3.90%		4.03%		4.92%		5.09%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.97%		17.19%		17.47%		16.75%		18.18%		17.54%		14.87%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   22,357,522		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584		$   21,348,410		$   21,929,715		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.86%		95.21%		96.50%		97.00%		93.89%		92.46%		88.72%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (21,518,360)		$   (44,423)		$   598,191		$   413,957		$   (31,910)		$   (280,686)		$   470,264		$   145,636

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		553,379		16,801		(205,848)		(83,000)		100,134		10,006		3,624		(3,018)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (20,964,981)		$   (27,622)		$   392,343		$   330,957		$   68,224		$   (270,680)		$   473,888		$   142,618				$   (20,269,303)		$   695,678		$   723,300		$   330,957		$   414,050		$   345,826		$   616,506		$   142,618

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		-0.53%		7.62%		6.53%		1.35%		-5.29%		9.48%		2.87%				-100.00%		4.58%		7.14%		6.53%		2.09%		2.32%		6.21%		2.87%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163				$   -		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(57,184)		6,313		25,348		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				-		57,184		50,871		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		11,196		(204)		(6,570)		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				-		(11,196)		(10,992)		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		3		(2)		(5)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		(3)		(1)		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		(45,985)		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729



		Manual		Charge-offs		(50,654)		15,352		16,845		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				-		50,654		35,302		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956

		Manual		Recoveries		(20,827)		7,278		7,692		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				-		20,827		13,549		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(29,827)		8,074		9,153		12,600		13,405		12,062		14,230		10,684				-		29,827		21,753		12,600		50,381		36,976		24,914		10,684



		Manual		Ending balance		$   348,727		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   -		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658				$   -		$   334,457		$   336,218		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		30,362		30,566		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757				-		30,362		30,566		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		66		68		73		69		80		82		82				-		66		68		73		69		80		82		82

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   -		$   364,885		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   (40,150)		$   12,316		$   12,539		$   15,295		$   15,840		$   16,519		$   13,316		$   12,233				$   -		$   40,150		$   27,834		$   15,295		$   57,908		$   42,068		$   25,549		$   12,233

				Consumer installment		(2,836)		819		926		1,091		2,785		948		2,052		1,140				-		2,836		2,017		1,091		6,925		4,140		3,192		1,140

				Indirect automobile		(138)		34		39		65		20		36		65		34				-		138		104		65		155		135		99		34

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(6,910)		2,102		2,802		2,006		1,347		1,951		1,848		1,421				-		6,910		4,808		2,006		6,567		5,220		3,269		1,421

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(571)		58		513		-		84		-		3,320		-				-		571		513		-		3,404		3,320		3,320		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(49)		23		26		-		28		34		69		128				-		49		26		-		259		231		197		128

		Manual		Total charge-offs		(50,654)		15,352		16,845		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				-		50,654		35,302		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		(12,286)		4,979		4,408		2,899		4,701		4,745		3,545		2,043				-		12,286		7,307		2,899		15,034		10,333		5,588		2,043

				Consumer installment		(611)		208		211		192		130		203		194		297				-		611		403		192		824		694		491		297

				Indirect automobile		(466)		101		180		185		177		158		225		216				-		466		365		185		776		599		441		216

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(6,605)		1,860		2,294		2,451		1,100		1,639		1,680		1,382				-		6,605		4,745		2,451		5,801		4,701		3,062		1,382

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(54)		6		45		3		303		74		472		100				-		54		48		3		949		646		572		100

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(655)		61		509		85		90		371		61		44				-		655		594		85		566		476		105		44

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(150)		63		45		42		198		236		263		190				-		150		87		42		887		689		453		190

		Manual		Total recoveries		(20,827)		7,278		7,692		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				-		20,827		13,549		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (29,827)		$   8,074		$   9,153		$   12,600		$   13,405		$   12,062		$   14,230		$   10,684				$   -		$   29,827		$   21,753		$   12,600		$   50,381		$   36,976		$   24,914		$   10,684



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028				$   -		$   87,339		$   85,878		$   80,448		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		9,482		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502				-		9,482		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502

				Repossessed Assets		-		19		22		29		17		22		9		25				-		19		22		29		17		22		9		25

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		12,234		15,909		15,811		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792				-		12,234		15,909		15,811		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347				$   -		$   109,074		$   104,022		$   98,446		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		8,168		93,520		84,238		90,156		80,752		69,655		74,999				$   -		$   8,168		$   93,520		$   84,238		$   90,156		$   80,752		$   69,655		$   74,999

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346				$   - 0		$   117,242		$   197,542		$   182,684		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.39%		0.38%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.74%		0.71%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.18%		0.25%		0.26%		0.23%		0.28%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.19%		0.21%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.22%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.34%		10.26%		10.13%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.71%		1.81%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   2,949,957		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716		$   2,688,929		$   2,632,836		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180

				Consumer		-		210,310		217,787		232,993		241,552		259,797		307,486		349,775

				Indirect automobile		-		10,891		16,335		24,022		34,257		47,108		63,231		83,466

				Mortgage warehouse		-		985,910		1,070,921		891,336		818,728		852,823		1,147,413		958,418

				Muncipal		-		449,561		454,967		477,567		492,668		497,093		510,410		505,515

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		1,246,452		1,151,261		998,726		946,562		1,007,334		988,731		947,257

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		2,232,114		2,336,987		2,264,346		2,129,187		2,236,686		2,217,744		2,144,605

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		8,249,981		8,103,634		8,131,248		8,059,754		7,865,389		7,815,779		7,721,732

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		4,629,805		4,779,738		4,821,306		4,857,666		4,802,013		4,702,134		4,564,923

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   -		$   20,676,342		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302		$   19,846,731		$   19,812,895		$   20,114,816		$   19,654,232

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		-		124,479		115,477		137,225		203,725		187,449		171,035		116,345

		Manual		Substandard		-		164,160		253,710		241,733		218,847		200,735		185,908		227,294

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   20,964,981		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   997,308		$   899,866		$   923,845		$   936,733		$   864,028		$   998,609		$   859,614				$   -		$   940,548		$   911,855		$   923,845		$   914,818		$   907,433		$   929,496		$   859,614

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		1,733,418		1,663,841		1,599,705		1,591,567		1,650,164		1,699,096		1,717,448				-		1,665,902		1,631,773		1,599,705		1,664,184		1,688,656		1,708,222		1,717,448

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		41,496		41,396		41,287		40,227		40,896		42,580		43,052				-		41,393		41,341		41,287		41,679		42,168		42,814		43,052

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		575,461		491,000		323,351		405,080		464,452		577,606		490,295				-		463,680		407,175		323,351		484,070		510,690		534,192		490,295

		Manual		Loans		-		21,023,629		20,820,361		20,320,678		20,252,773		20,371,689		20,164,938		19,820,749				-		20,722,659		20,570,520		20,320,678		20,154,321		20,121,143		19,993,794		19,820,749

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   24,371,312		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866		$   23,226,380		$   23,391,229		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158				$   -		$   23,834,182		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866		$   23,259,072		$   23,270,090		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   6,622,952		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300		$   6,572,190		$   6,655,191		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373				$   -		$   6,528,572		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300		$   6,771,464		$   6,838,618		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373

		GL		NOW accounts		-		3,753,528		3,824,538		3,829,977		3,760,992		3,661,701		3,949,850		4,145,991				-		3,802,501		3,827,257		3,829,977		3,878,034		3,917,476		4,047,484		4,145,991

		GL		MMDA		-		6,508,770		6,251,719		5,952,389		5,994,361		5,527,731		5,002,590		4,994,195				-		6,238,615		6,102,054		5,952,389		5,382,865		5,176,794		4,998,417		4,994,195

		GL		Savings accounts		-		765,909		781,588		795,887		817,075		915,678		1,009,749		1,005,614				-		781,072		788,738		795,887		936,454		976,684		1,007,693		1,005,614

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		774,402		767,365		766,073		752,684		747,270		712,526		632,585				-		769,299		766,719		766,073		711,694		697,881		672,777		632,585

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		1,704,473		1,663,051		1,612,605		1,528,673		1,453,143		1,311,488		979,740				-		1,660,206		1,637,828		1,612,605		1,320,134		1,249,858		1,146,530		979,740

				Retail CDs		-		2,478,875		2,430,416		2,378,678		2,281,357		2,200,413		2,024,014		1,612,325				-		2,429,505		2,404,547		2,378,678		2,031,828		1,947,739		1,819,307		1,612,325

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		1,493,352		1,167,174		1,381,382		1,122,684		1,441,854		1,393,206		125,133				-		1,347,836		1,274,278		1,381,382		1,024,606		991,554		762,672		125,133

		GL		Total Deposits		-		21,623,386		21,013,862		20,741,613		20,548,659		20,402,568		20,109,198		19,019,631				-		21,128,101		20,877,738		20,741,613		20,025,251		19,848,865		19,567,425		19,019,631

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		1		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		358,332		548,251		219,589		538,096		943,855		1,408,855		1,968,811				-		375,328		383,920		219,589		1,210,242		1,436,753		1,687,286		1,968,811

		GL		Other borrowings		-		298,073		307,449		308,210		311,091		312,572		316,626		361,445				-		304,554		307,829		308,210		325,260		330,035		338,912		361,445

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		131,547		131,050		130,551		130,054		129,554		129,056		128,557				-		131,052		130,801		130,551		129,310		129,059		128,808		128,557

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		787,952		986,751		658,350		979,241		1,385,981		1,854,537		2,458,813				-		810,934		822,550		658,350		1,664,812		1,895,847		2,155,006		2,458,813

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   22,411,338		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963		$   21,527,900		$   21,788,549		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444				$   -		$   21,939,035		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963		$   21,690,063		$   21,744,712		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.52%		4.49%		3.08%		4.55%		6.36%		8.44%		11.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.79%		3.08%		7.68%		8.72%		9.92%		11.45%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		13,257,704		13,119,854		13,082,076		13,093,420		13,108,473		12,983,714

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.15%		63.69%		64.54%		64.82%		64.03%		64.93%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.56%		5.45%		5.38%		5.29%		5.15%		4.98%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		2,161,383		1,912,101		1,836,843		1,842,741		1,867,244		1,877,456

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		5,523,136		5,446,368		5,251,295		5,146,819		4,985,835		4,824,722

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		5,573,185		5,761,385		5,993,938		6,103,860		6,255,394		6,281,536



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		7,734,899		7,480,406		7,187,227		7,107,659		7,363,286		7,014,157

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.85%		36.31%		35.46%		35.18%		35.97%		35.07%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		7.45%		7.40%		7.38%		7.23%		6.95%		6.70%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		245,665		249,477		260,676		286,109		246,961		341,730		339,817

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		9.57%		9.61%		10.37%		11.26%		10.69%		9.87%		9.40%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		263,330		163,333		185,368		131,305		374,009		202,545		223,205

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		8.68%		8.73%		8.48%		8.38%		8.69%		8.47%		7.68%

		Manual		Total Production		-		263,330		412,810		446,044		417,414		620,970		544,275		563,022

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.68%		9.26%		9.58%		10.35%		9.49%		9.35%		8.72%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   (38,646)		$   13,633		$   12,376		$   12,637		$   14,368		$   10,769		$   13,686		$   9,113				$   -		$   38,646		$   25,013		$   12,637		$   47,936		$   33,568		$   22,799		$   9,113

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		(45,595)		15,555		16,948		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				-		45,595		30,040		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		426		423		418		413		418		430		429				-		1,267		841		418		1,690		1,277		859		429

		GL		Loans held for sale		(22,679)		9,142		8,189		5,348		6,846		7,460		8,398		7,007				-		22,679		13,537		5,348		29,711		22,865		15,405		7,007

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		317,358		310,347		298,907		297,501		298,102		284,471		265,802				-		926,612		609,254		298,907		1,145,876		848,375		550,273		265,802

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (106,920)		$   356,114		$   348,283		$   330,402		$   333,161		$   331,503		$   322,900		$   296,651				$   -		$   1,034,799		$   678,685		$   330,402		$   1,284,215		$   951,054		$   619,551		$   296,651



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   1,062		$   (414)		$   (464)		$   (184)		$   (451)		$   897		$   44		$   420				$   -		$   (1,062)		$   (648)		$   (184)		$   910		$   1,361		$   464		$   420



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(62,129)		20,535		$   21,020		$   20,574		$   19,293		$   17,255		$   18,003		$   15,033				$   -		$   62,129		$   41,594		$   20,574		$   69,584		$   50,291		$   33,036		15,033

		GL		MMDA		(173,905)		61,620		58,332		53,953		54,002		45,683		35,224		27,809				-		173,905		112,285		53,953		162,718		108,716		63,033		27,809

		GL		Savings accounts		(2,930)		960		984		986		974		1,791		2,296		1,288				-		2,930		1,970		986		6,349		5,375		3,584		1,288

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(21,453)		7,474		7,130		6,849		6,215		5,358		4,012		2,024				-		21,453		13,979		6,849		17,609		11,394		6,036		2,024

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(55,609)		19,301		18,581		17,727		16,042		13,655		10,739		5,605				-		55,609		36,308		17,727		46,041		29,999		16,344		5,605

				Retail CDs		(77,062)		26,775		25,711		24,576		22,257		19,013		14,751		7,629				-		77,062		50,287		24,576		63,650		41,393		22,380		7,629

		GL		Brokered CDs		(53,091)		19,808		15,198		18,085		15,223		19,257		17,813		1,423				-		53,091		33,283		18,085		53,716		38,493		19,236		1,423

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(369,117)		129,698		121,245		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				-		369,117		239,419		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		(14,188)		4,443		7,167		2,578		7,089		12,543		17,222		22,448				-		14,188		9,745		2,578		59,302		52,213		39,670		22,448

		GL		Other borrowings		(10,967)		3,514		3,574		3,879		3,798		3,821		3,902		5,349				-		10,967		7,453		3,879		16,870		13,072		9,251		5,349

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(10,280)		3,431		3,416		3,433		3,477		3,439		3,201		3,085				-		10,280		6,849		3,433		13,202		9,725		6,286		3,085

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(35,435)		11,388		14,157		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				-		35,435		24,047		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (404,552)		$   141,086		$   135,402		$   128,064		$   126,113		$   122,802		$   112,412		$   84,064				$   -		$   404,552		$   263,466		$   128,064		$   445,391		$   319,278		$   196,476		$   84,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   297,632		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   -		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		5.53%		5.50%		6.09%		4.94%		4.94%		5.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.49%		5.52%		5.50%		5.24%		4.95%		4.95%		4.30%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		4.10%		3.29%		3.50%		3.55%		3.55%		3.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.70%		3.29%		3.55%		3.56%		3.56%		3.38%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.08%		4.11%		4.07%		4.07%		4.06%		4.06%		4.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.09%		4.09%		4.07%		4.05%		4.05%		4.05%		4.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.32%		6.71%		6.65%		6.71%		6.37%		6.37%		5.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.53%		6.69%		6.65%		6.14%		5.99%		5.99%		5.80%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.81%		5.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.64%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.01%		6.00%		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.81%		5.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.97%		5.96%		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.64%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.81%		5.86%		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.62%		5.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.80%		5.79%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.46%		5.25%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.18%		2.21%		2.16%		2.04%		1.87%		1.87%		1.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.18%		2.19%		2.16%		1.79%		1.72%		1.72%		1.47%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.75%		3.65%		3.57%		3.28%		3.28%		2.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.70%		3.65%		3.02%		2.81%		2.81%		2.26%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.51%		0.50%		0.47%		0.78%		0.78%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.68%		0.74%		0.74%		0.52%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.74%		3.60%		3.28%		2.84%		2.84%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.67%		3.60%		2.47%		2.18%		2.18%		1.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.50%		4.49%		4.42%		4.16%		3.73%		3.73%		3.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.47%		4.46%		4.42%		3.49%		3.21%		3.21%		2.32%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.30%		4.25%		4.16%		3.87%		3.43%		3.43%		2.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.24%		4.21%		4.16%		3.13%		2.84%		2.84%		1.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		5.28%		5.24%		5.27%		5.38%		5.30%		5.30%		5.13%				0.00%		5.26%		5.25%		5.27%		5.24%		5.19%		5.19%		4.61%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.44%		3.37%		3.31%		3.17%		2.97%		2.97%		2.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.38%		3.34%		3.31%		2.69%		2.51%		2.51%		1.82%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.93%		5.26%		4.72%		5.23%		5.27%		5.27%		4.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.05%		5.10%		4.72%		4.90%		4.86%		4.86%		4.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.69%		4.68%		5.06%		4.84%		4.85%		4.85%		4.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.81%		4.87%		5.06%		5.19%		5.30%		5.30%		6.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.38%		10.48%		10.58%		10.61%		10.53%		10.53%		9.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.48%		10.53%		10.58%		10.21%		10.07%		10.07%		9.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.75%		5.77%		6.04%		5.82%		5.67%		5.67%		5.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.84%		5.88%		6.04%		5.37%		5.29%		5.29%		5.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.55%		3.53%		3.43%		3.35%		3.22%		3.22%		2.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.48%		3.43%		2.99%		2.86%		2.86%		2.38%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		2.33%		2.30%		2.34%		2.40%		2.40%		2.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.29%		2.31%		2.30%		2.53%		2.60%		2.60%		2.87%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.58%		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.54%		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.63%		3.76%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.50%		2.48%		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.24%		2.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.46%		2.44%		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.96%		1.59%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.86%		5.73%		5.70%		5.61%		5.51%		5.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.81%		5.80%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.24%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.02%		6.02%		5.93%		5.85%		5.80%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.99%		5.98%		5.93%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.52%		3.59%		3.51%		3.54%		3.52%		3.59%		3.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.55%		3.51%		3.60%		3.62%		3.67%		3.75%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		108.75%		108.71%		108.45%		107.89%		107.36%		106.92%		106.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		108.64%		108.58%		108.45%		107.23%		107.01%		106.84%		106.76%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		-1.44%		2.03%		7.25%		15.65%		0.46%		5.98%		-1.42%		31.40%				3.86%		0.61%		61.25%		49.43%		3.86%		3.94%		6.62%		4.01%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.01%		6.01%		5.93%		5.85%		5.82%		5.66%		5.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.99%		5.97%		5.93%		5.70%		5.65%		5.56%		5.45%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.39%		2.39%		2.32%		2.29%		2.16%		2.00%		1.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		2.31%		2.29%		1.78%		1.65%		1.65%		1.13%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   (264,309)		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		9,958		(5,245)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-				-		(9,958)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring Charge				-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		12,554		-		(12,554)		-		-		-		-		-				-		(12,554)		(12,554)		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		1,464		-		(466)		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				-		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

				FDIC special assessment		(2,014)		-		(895)		2,909		11,566		-		-		-				-		2,014		2,014		2,909		11,566		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		(150)		150		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		150		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(4,273)		1,070		3,814		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-				-		4,273		3,203		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		17,539		(4,025)		(14,814)		1,300		7,634		-		-		(486)				-		(17,539)		(13,514)		1,300		7,148		(486)		(486)		(486)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		(4,792)		-		4,792		-		-		-		-		-				-		4,792		4,792		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   (251,562)		$   95,187		$   80,763		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   -		$   251,562		$   156,375		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		69,066,298		69,013,834		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				0		69,031,666		69,010,010		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   1.44		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   3.83		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.38		$   1.17		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3.64		$   2.27		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.25%		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.23%		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,618,052		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   -		$   3,537,559		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   2,525,421		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   -		$   2,440,619		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.91%		10.34%		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.98%		9.49%		8.63%		8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.99%		13.35%		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.77%		13.12%		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

				Return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.63%		15.00%		12.66%		11.48%		14.35%		11.53%		11.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.47%		13.85%		12.66%		12.23%		12.49%		11.52%		11.50%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   (455,845)		$   151,777		$   155,357		$   148,711		$   149,011		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   -		$   455,845		$   304,068		$   148,711		$   578,281		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		2,014		-		895		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-				-		(2,014)		(2,014)		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		150		(150)		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		(150)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (453,681)		$   151,627		$   156,252		$   145,802		$   139,348		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   -		$   453,681		$   302,054		$   145,802		$   568,618		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (627,369)		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   -		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Other Table		Noninterest income		(224,298)		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   (851,667)		$   283,769		$   300,632		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   -		$   851,667		$   567,898		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   (630,247)		$   215,028		$   212,881		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   -		$   630,247		$   415,219		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   (224,298)		$   69,709		$   88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				$   -		$   224,298		$   154,589		$   65,878		$   242,828		$   186,580		$   123,399		$   56,050

				Total revenue (TE)		$   (854,545)		$   284,737		$   301,592		$   268,216		$   263,296		$   271,882		$   277,837		$   268,637				$   -		$   854,545		$   569,808		$   268,216		$   1,081,652		$   818,356		$   546,474		$   268,637

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		12,320		8		(12,335)		7		288		16		6		(6)				-		(12,320)		(12,328)		7		304		16		-		(6)

				Gain on sale of MSR		9,958		(5,245)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-				-		(9,958)		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		1,464		-		(466)		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				-		(1,464)		(1,464)		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   (830,803)		$   279,500		$   284,078		$   267,225		$   263,584		$   271,898		$   277,843		$   268,145				$   -		$   830,803		$   551,303		$   267,225		$   1,081,470		$   817,886		$   545,988		$   268,145



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		53.52%		53.49%		51.68%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.52%		53.54%		55.64%		53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		-467.35%		54.25%		55.00%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.61%		54.79%		54.56%		52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   -		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   -		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				-		69,067,019		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   53.30		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   37.51		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   -		$   3,681,368		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   -		$   2,590,781		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



				Total assets		$   -		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384				$   -		$   26,399,782		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		74,941		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250				$   -		$   25,309,195		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.94%		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.24%		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Net income		$   (264,309)		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421

				Plus:

				Income taxes		(85,528)		26,673		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				- 0		85,528		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

				Provision for credit losses		(45,985)		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				- 0		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

				PPNR		$   (395,822)		$   131,992		$   145,275		$   118,555		$   113,338		$   129,486		$   128,486		$   128,281				$   -		$   395,822		$   263,830		$   118,555		$   499,591		$   386,253		$   256,767		$   128,281



				Average Assets		$   -		$   26,442,984		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   25,899,617		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.49%		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.99%		2.25%		1.89%		1.77%		2.01%		2.01%		2.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.04%		2.07%		1.89%		1.97%		2.03%		2.04%		2.07%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (70,582)		$   23,553		$   23,742		$   23,287		$   24,053		$   22,805		$   21,417		$   20,027				$   -		$   70,582		$   47,029		$   23,287		$   88,302		$   64,249		$   41,444		$   20,027

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		296		254		(2,882)		2,332		1,005		2,399		3,278		2,853				-		(296)		(550)		2,332		9,535		8,530		6,131		2,853

		Manual		Noninterest income		(130,408)		41,498		50,145		38,765		30,588		35,691		39,808		31,058				-		130,408		88,910		38,765		137,145		106,557		70,866		31,058

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(69,560)		23,233		25,254		21,073		16,996		21,231		21,930		20,160				-		69,560		46,327		21,073		80,317		63,321		42,090		20,160

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(3,014)		957		1,008		1,049		1,210		1,182		1,224		1,283				-		3,014		2,057		1,049		4,899		3,689		2,507		1,283

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(3,826)		1,184		1,276		1,366		1,318		1,052		1,397		1,069				-		3,826		2,642		1,366		4,836		3,518		2,466		1,069

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(38,091)		12,164		13,397		12,530		11,634		12,153		11,859		11,747				-		38,091		25,927		12,530		47,393		35,759		23,606		11,747

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(114,491)		37,538		40,935		36,018		31,158		35,618		36,410		34,259				-		114,491		76,953		36,018		137,445		106,287		70,669		34,259

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(86,795)		27,259		35,834		23,702		22,478		20,479		21,537		13,973				-		86,795		59,536		23,702		78,467		55,989		35,510		13,973

		Manual		Income tax expense		(18,227)		5,724		7,525		4,978		4,720		4,301		4,523		2,934				-		18,227		12,503		4,978		16,478		11,758		7,457		2,934

		Manual		Net income		$   (68,568)		$   21,535		$   28,309		$   18,724		$   17,758		$   16,178		$   17,014		$   11,039				$   -		$   68,568		$   47,033		$   18,724		$   61,989		$   44,231		$   28,053		$   11,039

		Manual		Production		0		1,157,200		1,327,271		910,214		891,098		1,175,565		1,332,795		946,364				3,394,685		3,394,685		2,237,485		910,214		4,345,822		3,454,724		2,279,159		946,364

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		6.52%		6.86%		6.67%		6.54%		6.73%		6.28%		6.03%				6.69%		6.69%		6.78%		6.67%		6.40%		6.36%		6.18%		6.03%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886				$   -		$   813,696		$   802,161		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		84.39%		89.07%		87.41%		85.14%		85.29%		85.07%		83.97%				87.03%		87.03%		88.39%		87.41%		84.90%		84.84%		84.61%		83.97%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		22.87%		20.46%		23.91%		25.51%		22.87%		22.79%		22.22%				22.21%		22.21%		21.86%		23.91%		23.25%		22.66%		22.55%		22.22%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		2.17%		2.45%		2.49%		1.93%		2.15%		2.18%		1.96%				2.37%		2.37%		2.47%		2.49%		2.07%		2.11%		2.09%		1.96%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		266		267		258		248		261		270		269				-		266		267		258		248		261		270		269

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,350		$   4,971		$   3,528		$   3,593		$   4,504		$   4,936		$   3,518

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   80.96		$   106.03		$   72.57		$   71.60		$   61.98		$   63.01		$   41.04

				Efficiency Ratio		56.96%		57.71%		55.40%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		56.96%		56.61%		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		59.93%		62.77%		59.18%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.93%		58.64%		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (15,973)		$   3,653		$   6,292		$   6,028		$   5,965		$   6,008		$   6,166		$   5,700				$   -		$   15,973		$   12,320		$   6,028		$   23,839		$   17,874		$   11,866		$   5,700

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(334)		(170)		359		145		(68)		(589)		411		(194)				-		334		504		145		(440)		(372)		217		(194)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(2,168)		400		1,028		740		929		662		1,404		480				-		2,168		1,768		740		3,475		2,546		1,884		480

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(2,633)		621		1,124		888		296		924		772		802				-		2,633		2,012		888		2,794		2,498		1,574		802

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(20)		6		7		7		3		1		-		1				-		20		14		7		5		2		1		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(116)		32		59		25		51		30		44		46				-		116		84		25		171		120		90		46

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(752)		217		298		237		229		219		223		202				-		752		535		237		873		644		425		202

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(3,521)		876		1,488		1,157		579		1,174		1,039		1,051				-		3,521		2,645		1,157		3,843		3,264		2,090		1,051

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(14,286)		3,347		5,473		5,466		6,383		6,085		6,120		5,323				-		14,286		10,939		5,466		23,911		17,528		11,443		5,323

		Manual		Income tax expense		(3,000)		703		1,149		1,148		1,340		1,278		1,285		1,118				-		3,000		2,297		1,148		5,021		3,681		2,403		1,118

		Manual		Net income		$   (11,286)		$   2,644		$   4,324		$   4,318		$   5,043		$   4,807		$   4,835		$   4,205				$   -		$   11,286		$   8,642		$   4,318		$   18,890		$   13,847		$   9,040		$   4,205

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   2,663,623		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853		$   1,858,564		$   2,398,748		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383				$   7,046,960		$   7,046,960		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853		$   8,872,457		$   7,013,893		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		7.68%		7.44%		7.77%		7.66%		7.38%		6.91%		6.65%				7.62%		7.62%		7.58%		7.77%		7.14%		7.00%		6.81%		6.65%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		7,519		7,181		5,759		5,570		7,072		7,697		5,008				20,459		20,459		12,940		5,759		25,347		19,777		12,705		5,008

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		93		94		95		99		105		112		115				-		93		94		95		99		105		112		115

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000				$   -		$   1,783,000		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		20		21		23		22		20		18		16				21		21		22		23		19		18		17		16

				Efficiency Ratio		19.41%		21.61%		20.33%		17.10%		8.40%		17.60%		13.73%		17.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.41%		18.77%		17.10%		14.07%		15.98%		15.20%		17.01%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (26,015)		$   10,060		$   8,350		$   7,605		$   7,801		$   9,381		$   8,185		$   8,640				$   -		$   26,015		$   15,955		$   7,605		$   34,007		$   26,206		$   16,825		$   8,640

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(366)		457		408		(499)		27		139		572		34				-		366		(91)		(499)		772		745		606		34

		Manual		Noninterest income		(32)		11		11		10		9		4		9		9				-		32		21		10		31		22		18		9

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(6,165)		2,212		1,900		2,053		1,973		2,308		2,122		2,197				-		6,165		3,953		2,053		8,600		6,627		4,319		2,197

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(174)		28		70		76		83		89		83		59				-		174		146		76		314		231		142		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(264)		83		102		79		100		73		66		85				-		264		181		79		324		224		151		85

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(3,263)		1,140		1,095		1,028		1,057		1,027		1,036		1,097				-		3,263		2,123		1,028		4,217		3,160		2,133		1,097

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(9,866)		3,463		3,167		3,236		3,213		3,497		3,307		3,438				-		9,866		6,403		3,236		13,455		10,242		6,745		3,438

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(15,815)		6,151		4,786		4,878		4,570		5,749		4,315		5,177				-		15,815		9,664		4,878		19,811		15,241		9,492		5,177

		Manual		Income tax expense		(3,191)		1,254		953		984		945		1,170		869		1,050				-		3,191		1,937		984		4,034		3,089		1,919		1,050

		Manual		Net income		$   (12,624)		$   4,897		$   3,833		$   3,894		$   3,625		$   4,579		$   3,446		$   4,127				$   -		$   12,624		$   7,727		$   3,894		$   15,777		$   12,152		$   7,573		$   4,127

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   1,515,499		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222		$   1,139,791		$   1,163,460		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795				$   984,085		$   1,312,113		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222		$   1,128,376		$   1,124,571		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   785,780		$   804,419		$   654,253		$   555,760		$   618,866		$   619,239		$   566,370				$   2,244,452		$   2,244,452		$   1,458,672		$   654,253		$   2,360,235		$   1,804,475		$   1,185,609		$   566,370

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		7.39%		7.53%		7.62%		7.74%		7.88%		7.60%		7.13%				7.51%		7.51%		7.57%		7.62%		7.59%		7.55%		7.38%		7.13%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.61%		1.52%		1.70%		1.59%		1.96%		1.58%		1.89%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.29%		1.22%		1.35%		1.26%		1.56%		1.26%		1.51%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		37.88%		34.39%		37.88%		42.50%		41.14%		37.26%		40.36%		39.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.88%		40.08%		42.50%		39.53%		39.05%		40.05%		39.75%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		$   176,794		$   173,537		$   164,468		$   168,282		$   169,557		$   173,772		$   177,285				ERROR:#REF!		$   514,799		$   338,005		$   164,468		$   688,896		$   520,614		$   351,057		$   177,285

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		5,566		20,888		19,127		21,988		22,510		41,255		47,036				ERROR:#REF!		45,581		40,015		19,127		132,789		110,801		88,291		47,036

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		27,800		37,527		26,363		24,722		26,824		26,128		24,503				ERROR:#REF!		91,690		63,890		26,363		102,177		77,455		50,631		24,503

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		62,634		59,923		58,916		56,701		57,435		56,512		57,751				ERROR:#REF!		181,473		118,839		58,916		228,399		171,698		114,263		57,751

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		10,725		11,474		11,753		11,901		11,473		11,215		11,643				ERROR:#REF!		33,952		23,227		11,753		46,232		34,331		22,858		11,643

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		13,922		13,756		13,184		12,559		11,818		11,944		11,834				ERROR:#REF!		40,862		26,940		13,184		48,155		35,596		23,778		11,834

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		22,619		24,614		24,447		32,900		20,431		27,976		19,445				ERROR:#REF!		71,680		49,061		24,447		100,752		67,852		47,421		19,445

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		109,900		109,767		108,300		114,061		101,157		107,647		100,673				ERROR:#REF!		327,967		218,067		108,300		423,538		309,477		208,320		100,673

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		89,128		80,409		63,404		56,955		72,714		50,998		54,079				ERROR:#REF!		232,941		143,813		63,404		234,746		177,791		105,077		54,079

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		18,992		26,090		16,028		17,447		18,163		13,658		13,029				ERROR:#REF!		61,110		42,118		16,028		62,297		44,850		26,687		13,029

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		$   70,136		$   54,319		$   47,376		$   39,508		$   54,551		$   37,340		$   41,050				ERROR:#REF!		$   171,831		$   101,695		$   47,376		$   172,449		$   132,941		$   78,390		$   41,050

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   23,224,146		$   18,621,212		$   18,128,044		$   18,069,226		$   17,977,138		$   18,060,048		$   17,708,793				$   17,543,986		$   23,391,981		$   18,501,174		$   18,128,044		$   17,954,853		$   17,916,309		$   17,885,391		$   17,708,793

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		53.72%		52.01%		56.75%		59.10%		51.51%		53.85%		49.89%				ERROR:#REF!		54.08%		54.26%		56.75%		53.54%		51.75%		51.86%		49.89%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		0.48%		0.81%		0.58%		0.54%		0.59%		0.58%		0.56%				ERROR:#REF!		0.52%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.58%		0.57%		0.56%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		1.88%		2.37%		2.40%		2.50%		2.23%		2.39%		2.31%				ERROR:#REF!		1.87%		2.37%		2.40%		2.36%		2.31%		2.35%		2.31%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		1.41%		1.56%		1.82%		1.96%		1.64%		1.81%		1.74%				ERROR:#REF!		1.35%		1.68%		1.82%		1.79%		1.73%		1.78%		1.74%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		1.20%		1.17%		1.05%		0.87%		1.20%		0.83%		0.94%				ERROR:#REF!		0.98%		1.11%		1.05%		0.96%		0.99%		0.88%		0.94%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   90,327		$   12,787		$   19,827		$   15,247		$   18,012		$   6,844		$   21,741				$   122,941		$   122,941		$   32,614		$   19,827		$   61,844		$   46,597		$   28,585		$   21,741

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		0.00%		9.61%		9.30%		8.55%		9.33%		8.97%		9.78%		9.06%				9.41%		9.41%		8.84%		8.55%		6.00%		9.13%		9.23%		9.06%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   603		$   2,452		$   2,209		$   3,159		$   2,006		$   13,382		$   5,197				$   5,264		$   5,264		$   4,661		$   2,209		$   23,744		$   20,585		$   18,579		$   5,197

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		108.55%		109.13%		110.70%		106.59%		108.18%		109.44%		105.37%				ERROR:#REF!		109.49%		109.93%		110.70%		107.37%		107.64%		107.37%		105.37%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345				$   -		$   507,402		$   471,248		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345

				SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835				$   -		$   108,472		$   154,343		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (627,369)		$   214,060		$   211,921		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   -		$   627,369		$   413,309		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(45,985)		6,107		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		45,985		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		Manual		Noninterest income		(224,298)		69,709		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		224,298		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(259,831)		88,700		88,201		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				-		259,831		171,131		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(37,160)		11,716		12,559		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				-		37,160		25,444		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(45,068)		15,221		15,193		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				-		45,068		29,847		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(113,786)		36,140		39,404		38,242		45,820		33,830		41,094		32,491				-		113,786		77,646		38,242		153,235		107,415		73,585		32,491

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(455,845)		151,777		155,357		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				-		455,845		304,068		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(349,837)		125,885		126,502		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				-		349,837		223,952		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		Manual		Income tax expense		(85,528)		26,673		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				-		85,528		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		Manual		Net income		$   (264,309)		$   99,212		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   264,309		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (165,097)		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (156,375)		$   80,763		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   -		$   -		$   156,375		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.40		$   1.08		$   3.90		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.17		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.27		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		68,824,150		68,808,393		68,824,004		68,879,352		68,989,549		69,171,562				-		-		68,818,618		68,808,393		68,977,453		69,023,201		69,084,746		69,171,562

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		69,013,834		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				-		-		69,010,010		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				-		-		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   51.18		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   45.34		$   37.18		$   50.54				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   53.99		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   50.54

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   44.23		$   44.00		$   34.26		$   33.21		$   28.33		$   34.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   44.00		$   44.00		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   34.28

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.35		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.35		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		301,784		407,898		390,190		361,167		475,198		452,242				-		-		353,985		407,898		419,347		429,170		463,720		452,242

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696				$   -		$   -		$   3,477,502		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.23%		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.34%		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.49%		8.63%		8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.35%		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.12%		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.86%		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.79%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.48%		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.58%		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.6374300449		17.48%		16.63%		14.52%		16.01%		17.26%		15.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.07%		16.63%		15.92%		16.40%		16.61%		15.89%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.54%		51.68%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.54%		55.64%		53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-513.77%		55.00%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.79%		54.56%		52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   -		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   -		$   -		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   -		$   -		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		2,073		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132				-		-		2,073		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		595		596		595		601		613		630				-		-		595		596		595		601		613		630

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		9		8		7		8		8		8				-		-		9		8		7		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		74		73		75		78		76		78				-		-		74		73		75		78		76		78

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		2,751		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848		-		-		-		2,751		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,793		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,793		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		164		164		164		164		164		164				-		-		164		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   130,757		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   130,757		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023		0		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (621,057)		$   317,664		$   303,393		$   303,487		$   304,699		$   292,012		$   271,964				$   -		$   -		$   621,057		$   303,393		$   1,172,162		$   868,675		$   563,976		$   271,964

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(30,040)		16,948		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				-		-		30,040		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(665)		335		330		326		331		339		339				-		-		665		330		1,335		1,009		678		339

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(25,013)		12,376		12,637		14,368		10,769		13,686		9,113				-		-		25,013		12,637		47,936		33,568		22,799		9,113

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		(676,775)		347,323		329,452		332,214		330,553		321,952		295,716				-		-		676,775		329,452		1,280,435		948,221		617,668		295,716



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(239,419)		121,245		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				-		-		239,419		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(24,047)		14,157		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				-		-		24,047		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(263,466)		135,402		128,064		126,113		122,802		112,412		84,064				-		-		263,466		128,064		445,391		319,278		196,476		84,064



		GL		Net interest income		-		(413,309)		211,921		201,388		206,101		207,751		209,540		211,652				-		-		413,309		201,388		835,044		628,943		421,192		211,652

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(50,871)		25,348		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				-		-		50,871		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		10,992		(6,570)		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				-		-		(10,992)		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		-		1		(5)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		-		(1)		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		-		(39,878)		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		-		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(373,431)		193,148		180,283		183,149		183,292		164,024		161,923		-		-		-		373,431		180,283		692,388		509,239		325,947		161,923

																						18,457

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(24,431)		12,672		11,759		12,252		12,092		11,295		10,936				-		-		24,431		11,759		46,575		34,323		22,231		10,936

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(85,829)		46,399		39,430		31,461		36,290		40,742		31,392				-		-		85,829		39,430		139,885		108,424		72,134		31,392

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(2,413)		1,211		1,202		1,234		1,221		975		971				-		-		2,413		1,202		4,401		3,167		1,946		971

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		(12,328)		12,335		(7)		(288)		(16)		(6)		6				-		-		12,328		(7)		(304)		(16)		-		6

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(29,588)		16,094		13,494		11,589		13,594		14,343		12,745				-		-		29,588		13,494		52,271		40,682		27,088		12,745

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(154,589)		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		-		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(171,131)		88,201		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				-		-		171,131		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,444)		12,559		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				-		-		25,444		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(29,847)		15,193		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				-		-		29,847		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(1,326)		840		486		157		(1,360)		848		435				-		-		1,326		486		80		(77)		1,283		435

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(6,116)		3,571		2,545		2,974		2,723		2,627		3,532				-		-		6,116		2,545		11,856		8,882		6,159		3,532

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(8,829)		4,407		4,422		4,425		4,425		4,688		4,706				-		-		8,829		4,422		18,244		13,819		9,394		4,706

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(61,375)		30,586		30,789		38,264		28,042		32,931		23,818				-		-		61,375		30,789		123,055		84,791		56,749		23,818

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(304,068)		155,357		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				-		-		304,068		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(223,952)		126,502		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				-		-		223,952		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(58,855)		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				-		-		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (165,097)		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (567,898)		$   300,632		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   -		$   -		$   567,898		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.11%		-0.15%		-0.07%		-0.17%		0.33%		0.02%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.11%		-0.07%		0.08%		0.17%		0.09%		0.16%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.33%		-0.45%		-0.19%		-0.48%		0.88%		0.06%		0.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.33%		-0.19%		0.26%		0.53%		0.30%		0.55%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.41%		0.48%		0.45%		0.70%		0.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.41%		0.60%		0.65%		0.75%		0.80%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.32%		1.19%		1.27%		1.27%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.32%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.31%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.05%		0.88%		0.98%		1.05%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.21%		1.05%		0.96%		0.98%		0.98%		0.91%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.42%		2.32%		2.18%		2.20%		2.32%		2.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.37%		2.32%		2.24%		2.26%		2.29%		2.25%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		1.27%		1.30%		1.22%		1.27%		1.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.16%		1.27%		1.28%		1.28%		1.31%		1.35%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.28%		28.23%		23.74%		27.05%		23.72%		24.51%		23.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.28%		23.74%		24.61%		23.78%		23.81%		23.08%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   257,297		$   235,931		$   230,470		$   241,137		$   284,552		$   266,400

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		1,104,897		975,321		936,834		1,304,636		1,034,578		1,754,453

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		1,531,047		1,414,419		1,402,944		1,424,081		1,460,356		1,496,836

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		148,538		147,022		141,512		141,859		142,513		134,175

		GL		Other investments		-		-		96,613		77,480		71,794		104,957		109,656		146,715

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		570,180		364,332		281,332		381,466		391,472		395,096



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		20,992,603		20,600,260		20,269,303		20,201,079		20,471,759		19,997,871

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(336,218)		(320,023)		(307,100)		(290,104)		(272,071)		(242,658)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		20,656,385		20,280,237		19,962,203		19,910,975		20,199,688		19,755,213



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		213,255		214,801		216,435		217,564		218,662		218,878

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		376,458		396,804		395,778		393,769		391,483		389,201

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		55,527		46,201		44,158		45,619		39,274		26,455

		GL		Other assets		-		-		413,552		401,566		410,445		420,349		409,768		386,326

				Other assets		-		-		469,079		447,767		454,603		465,968		449,042		412,781

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   6,649,220		$   6,538,322		$   6,491,639		$   6,589,610		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		14,794,923		14,459,068		14,216,870		14,000,735		13,736,228		12,599,562

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		21,444,143		20,997,390		20,708,509		20,590,345		20,443,125		19,897,455

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		946,413		631,380		509,586		1,209,553		1,536,989		2,401,327

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		131,312		130,814		130,315		129,817		129,319		128,820

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		432,246		411,123		428,542		421,046		406,555		407,587

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		22,954,114		22,170,707		21,776,952		22,350,761		22,515,988		22,835,189



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		72,697		72,683		72,516		72,514		72,515		72,484

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,950,846		1,948,352		1,945,385		1,942,852		1,939,865		1,937,664

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		1,684,218		1,603,832		1,539,957		1,484,424		1,414,742		1,362,512

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		(38,020)		(39,959)		(35,939)		(60,818)		(50,618)		(35,581)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(103,127)		(100,170)		(95,172)		(91,903)		(91,874)		(83,884)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		3,566,614		3,484,738		3,426,747		3,347,069		3,284,630		3,253,195

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		1,094,766		1,099,173		1,103,595		1,108,021		1,112,446		1,117,134

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		15,872,648		15,221,262		14,856,771		15,340,105		15,402,536		15,129,709

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		25,954,808		25,295,088		25,341,990		25,525,913		25,631,846		25,115,927

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		3,530,869		3,462,871		3,383,554		3,324,960		3,293,049		3,250,289
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   24,443,878		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.17%		91.91%		91.67%		91.67%		91.51%		91.71%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.14%		4.05%		5.54%		4.38%		7.33%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.27%		6.95%		7.00%		7.09%		7.25%		7.43%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.21%		88.91%		88.95%		87.37%		88.36%		85.24%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.01%		31.14%		31.35%		32.00%		32.81%		36.68%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.35%		18.43%		19.18%		17.52%		18.89%		19.33%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.84%		29.21%		28.82%		28.26%		25.85%		24.03%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.61%		3.76%		3.90%		4.03%		4.92%		5.09%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.19%		17.47%		16.75%		18.18%		17.54%		14.87%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   22,521,868		$   21,759,584		$   21,348,410		$   21,929,715		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		95.21%		96.50%		97.00%		93.89%		92.46%		88.72%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (21,562,783)		$   598,191		$   413,957		$   (31,910)		$   (280,686)		$   470,264		$   145,636

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		570,180		(205,848)		(83,000)		100,134		10,006		3,624		(3,018)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (20,992,603)		$   392,343		$   330,957		$   68,224		$   (270,680)		$   473,888		$   142,618				$   (20,269,303)		$   (20,269,303)		$   723,300		$   330,957		$   414,050		$   345,826		$   616,506		$   142,618

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		7.62%		6.53%		1.35%		-5.29%		9.48%		2.87%				-100.00%		-133.33%		7.14%		6.53%		2.09%		2.32%		6.21%		2.87%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163				$   -		$   -		$   348,727		$   348,727		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(50,871)		25,348		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				-		-		50,871		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		10,992		(6,570)		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				-		-		(10,992)		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		-		1		(5)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		-		(1)		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		-		(39,878)		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		-		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		(35,302)		16,845		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				-		-		35,302		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956

		Manual		Recoveries		-		(13,549)		7,692		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				-		-		13,549		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		(21,753)		9,153		12,600		13,405		12,062		14,230		10,684				-		-		21,753		12,600		50,381		36,976		24,914		10,684



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   348,727		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   -		$   -		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   336,218		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658				$   -		$   -		$   336,218		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		30,566		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757				-		-		30,566		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		68		73		69		80		82		82				-		-		68		73		69		80		82		82

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   -		$   -		$   366,852		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (27,834)		$   12,539		$   15,295		$   15,840		$   16,519		$   13,316		$   12,233				$   -		$   -		$   27,834		$   15,295		$   57,908		$   42,068		$   25,549		$   12,233

				Consumer installment		-		(2,017)		926		1,091		2,785		948		2,052		1,140				-		-		2,017		1,091		6,925		4,140		3,192		1,140

				Indirect automobile		-		(104)		39		65		20		36		65		34				-		-		104		65		155		135		99		34

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(4,808)		2,802		2,006		1,347		1,951		1,848		1,421				-		-		4,808		2,006		6,567		5,220		3,269		1,421

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(513)		513		-		84		-		3,320		-				-		-		513		-		3,404		3,320		3,320		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(26)		26		-		28		34		69		128				-		-		26		-		259		231		197		128

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(35,302)		16,845		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				-		-		35,302		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(7,307)		4,408		2,899		4,701		4,745		3,545		2,043				-		-		7,307		2,899		15,034		10,333		5,588		2,043

				Consumer installment		-		(403)		211		192		130		203		194		297				-		-		403		192		824		694		491		297

				Indirect automobile		-		(365)		180		185		177		158		225		216				-		-		365		185		776		599		441		216

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(4,745)		2,294		2,451		1,100		1,639		1,680		1,382				-		-		4,745		2,451		5,801		4,701		3,062		1,382

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(48)		45		3		303		74		472		100				-		-		48		3		949		646		572		100

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(594)		509		85		90		371		61		44				-		-		594		85		566		476		105		44

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(87)		45		42		198		236		263		190				-		-		87		42		887		689		453		190

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(13,549)		7,692		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				-		-		13,549		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (21,753)		$   9,153		$   12,600		$   13,405		$   12,062		$   14,230		$   10,684				$   -		$   -		$   21,753		$   12,600		$   50,381		$   36,976		$   24,914		$   10,684



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   -		$   85,878		$   80,448		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028				$   -		$   -		$   85,878		$   80,448		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502				-		-		2,213		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		22		29		17		22		9		25				-		-		22		29		17		22		9		25

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		15,856		15,811		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792				-		-		15,856		15,811		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   -		$   103,969		$   98,446		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347				$   -		$   -		$   103,969		$   98,446		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		-		93,520		84,238		90,156		80,752		69,655		74,999				$   -		$   -		$   93,520		$   84,238		$   90,156		$   80,752		$   69,655		$   74,999

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   197,489		$   182,684		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   197,489		$   182,684		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.39%		0.38%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.39%		0.38%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.74%		0.71%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.74%		0.71%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.25%		0.26%		0.23%		0.28%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.21%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.22%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.26%		10.13%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.26%		10.13%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.71%		1.81%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.71%		1.81%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   2,860,973		$   2,758,716		$   2,688,929		$   2,632,836		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180

				Consumer		-		-		217,787		232,993		241,552		259,797		307,486		349,775

				Indirect automobile		-		-		16,335		24,022		34,257		47,108		63,231		83,466

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		1,070,921		891,336		818,728		852,823		1,147,413		958,418

				Muncipal		-		-		454,967		477,567		492,668		497,093		510,410		505,515

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		1,151,261		998,726		946,562		1,007,334		988,731		947,257

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		2,336,987		2,264,346		2,129,187		2,236,686		2,217,744		2,144,605

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		8,103,634		8,131,248		8,059,754		7,865,389		7,815,779		7,721,732

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		4,779,738		4,821,306		4,857,666		4,802,013		4,702,134		4,564,923

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Pass		$   -		$   -		$   20,623,416		$   20,221,302		$   19,846,731		$   19,812,895		$   20,114,816		$   19,654,232

		Manual		Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		115,477		137,225		203,725		187,449		171,035		116,345

		Manual		Substandard		-		-		253,710		241,733		218,847		200,735		185,908		227,294

		Manual		Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   20,992,603		$   20,600,260		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   -		$   899,866		$   923,845		$   936,733		$   864,028		$   998,609		$   859,614				$   -		$   -		$   911,855		$   923,845		$   914,818		$   907,433		$   929,496		$   859,614

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		1,663,841		1,599,705		1,591,567		1,650,164		1,699,096		1,717,448				-		-		1,631,773		1,599,705		1,664,184		1,688,656		1,708,222		1,717,448

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		41,396		41,287		40,227		40,896		42,580		43,052				-		-		41,341		41,287		41,679		42,168		42,814		43,052

		GL		Other investments

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		491,000		323,351		405,080		464,452		577,606		490,295				-		-		407,175		323,351		484,070		510,690		534,192		490,295

		Manual		Loans		-		-		20,820,361		20,320,678		20,252,773		20,371,689		20,164,938		19,820,749				-		-		20,570,520		20,320,678		20,154,321		20,121,143		19,993,794		19,820,749

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,916,464		$   23,208,866		$   23,226,380		$   23,391,229		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158				$   -		$   -		$   23,562,664		$   23,208,866		$   23,259,072		$   23,270,090		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   6,558,427		$   6,403,300		$   6,572,190		$   6,655,191		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373				$   -		$   -		$   6,480,864		$   6,403,300		$   6,771,464		$   6,838,618		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		3,824,538		3,829,977		3,760,992		3,661,701		3,949,850		4,145,991				-		-		3,827,257		3,829,977		3,878,034		3,917,476		4,047,484		4,145,991

		GL		MMDA		-		-		6,251,719		5,952,389		5,994,361		5,527,731		5,002,590		4,994,195				-		-		6,102,054		5,952,389		5,382,865		5,176,794		4,998,417		4,994,195

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		781,588		795,887		817,075		915,678		1,009,749		1,005,614				-		-		788,738		795,887		936,454		976,684		1,007,693		1,005,614

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		767,365		766,073		752,684		747,270		712,526		632,585				-		-		766,719		766,073		711,694		697,881		672,777		632,585

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,663,051		1,612,605		1,528,673		1,453,143		1,311,488		979,740				-		-		1,637,828		1,612,605		1,320,134		1,249,858		1,146,530		979,740

				Retail CDs		-		-		2,430,416		2,378,678		2,281,357		2,200,413		2,024,014		1,612,325				-		-		2,404,547		2,378,678		2,031,828		1,947,739		1,819,307		1,612,325

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		1,167,174		1,381,382		1,122,684		1,441,854		1,393,206		125,133				-		-		1,274,278		1,381,382		1,024,606		991,554		762,672		125,133

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		21,013,862		20,741,613		20,548,659		20,402,568		20,109,198		19,019,631				-		-		20,877,738		20,741,613		20,025,251		19,848,865		19,567,425		19,019,631

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		1		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		548,251		219,589		538,096		943,855		1,408,855		1,968,811				-		-		383,920		219,589		1,210,242		1,436,753		1,687,286		1,968,811

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		307,449		308,210		311,091		312,572		316,626		361,445				-		-		307,829		308,210		325,260		330,035		338,912		361,445

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		131,050		130,551		130,054		129,554		129,056		128,557				-		-		130,801		130,551		129,310		129,059		128,808		128,557

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		986,751		658,350		979,241		1,385,981		1,854,537		2,458,813				-		-		822,550		658,350		1,664,812		1,895,847		2,155,006		2,458,813

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   22,000,613		$   21,399,963		$   21,527,900		$   21,788,549		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444				$   -		$   -		$   21,700,288		$   21,399,963		$   21,690,063		$   21,744,712		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		3.08%		4.55%		6.36%		8.44%		11.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.79%		3.08%		7.68%		8.72%		9.92%		11.45%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		13,257,704		13,119,854		13,082,076		13,093,420		13,108,473		12,983,714

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.15%		63.69%		64.54%		64.82%		64.03%		64.93%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.56%		5.45%		5.38%		5.29%		5.15%		4.98%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		2,161,383		1,912,101		1,836,843		1,842,741		1,867,244		1,877,456

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		5,523,136		5,446,368		5,251,295		5,146,819		4,985,835		4,824,722

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		5,573,185		5,761,385		5,993,938		6,103,860		6,255,394		6,281,536



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		7,734,899		7,480,406		7,187,227		7,107,659		7,363,286		7,014,157

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.85%		36.31%		35.46%		35.18%		35.97%		35.07%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		7.45%		7.40%		7.38%		7.23%		6.95%		6.70%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		249,477		260,676		286,109		246,961		341,730		339,817

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		9.61%		10.37%		11.26%		10.69%		9.87%		9.40%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		150,559		185,368		131,305		374,009		202,545		223,205

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		8.73%		8.48%		8.38%		8.69%		8.47%		7.68%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		400,036		446,044		417,414		620,970		544,275		563,022

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.28%		9.58%		10.35%		9.49%		9.35%		8.72%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   (25,013)		$   12,376		$   12,637		$   14,368		$   10,769		$   13,686		$   9,113				$   -		$   -		$   25,013		$   12,637		$   47,936		$   33,568		$   22,799		$   9,113

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(30,040)		16,948		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				-		-		30,040		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		423		418		413		418		430		429				-		-		841		418		1,690		1,277		859		429

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(13,537)		8,189		5,348		6,846		7,460		8,398		7,007				-		-		13,537		5,348		29,711		22,865		15,405		7,007

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		310,347		298,907		297,501		298,102		284,471		265,802				-		-		609,254		298,907		1,145,876		848,375		550,273		265,802

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (68,590)		$   348,283		$   330,402		$   333,161		$   331,503		$   322,900		$   296,651				$   -		$   -		$   678,685		$   330,402		$   1,284,215		$   951,054		$   619,551		$   296,651



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   648		$   (464)		$   (184)		$   (451)		$   897		$   44		$   420				$   -		$   -		$   (648)		$   (184)		$   910		$   1,361		$   464		$   420



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(41,594)		$   21,020		$   20,574		$   19,293		$   17,255		$   18,003		$   15,033				$   -		$   -		$   41,594		$   20,574		$   69,584		$   50,291		$   33,036		15,033

		GL		MMDA		-		(112,285)		58,332		53,953		54,002		45,683		35,224		27,809				-		-		112,285		53,953		162,718		108,716		63,033		27,809

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(1,970)		984		986		974		1,791		2,296		1,288				-		-		1,970		986		6,349		5,375		3,584		1,288

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(13,979)		7,130		6,849		6,215		5,358		4,012		2,024				-		-		13,979		6,849		17,609		11,394		6,036		2,024

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(36,308)		18,581		17,727		16,042		13,655		10,739		5,605				-		-		36,308		17,727		46,041		29,999		16,344		5,605

				Retail CDs		-		(50,287)		25,711		24,576		22,257		19,013		14,751		7,629				-		-		50,287		24,576		63,650		41,393		22,380		7,629

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(33,283)		15,198		18,085		15,223		19,257		17,813		1,423				-		-		33,283		18,085		53,716		38,493		19,236		1,423

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		(239,419)		121,245		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				-		-		239,419		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(9,745)		7,167		2,578		7,089		12,543		17,222		22,448				-		-		9,745		2,578		59,302		52,213		39,670		22,448

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(7,453)		3,574		3,879		3,798		3,821		3,902		5,349				-		-		7,453		3,879		16,870		13,072		9,251		5,349

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(6,849)		3,416		3,433		3,477		3,439		3,201		3,085				-		-		6,849		3,433		13,202		9,725		6,286		3,085

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(24,047)		14,157		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				-		-		24,047		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   (263,466)		$   135,402		$   128,064		$   126,113		$   122,802		$   112,412		$   84,064				$   -		$   -		$   263,466		$   128,064		$   445,391		$   319,278		$   196,476		$   84,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   194,876		$   212,881		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   -		$   -		$   415,219		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.53%		5.50%		6.09%		4.94%		5.50%		4.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.52%		5.50%		5.24%		4.95%		4.95%		4.30%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.10%		3.29%		3.50%		3.55%		3.76%		3.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.29%		3.55%		3.56%		3.57%		3.38%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		4.07%		4.07%		4.06%		4.05%		4.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.09%		4.07%		4.05%		4.05%		4.05%		4.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.71%		6.65%		6.71%		6.37%		5.83%		5.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.69%		6.65%		6.14%		5.99%		5.82%		5.80%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.00%		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.96%		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.00%		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.96%		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.86%		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.79%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.21%		2.16%		2.04%		1.87%		1.83%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.19%		2.16%		1.79%		1.72%		1.65%		1.47%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.65%		3.57%		3.28%		2.82%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.65%		3.02%		2.81%		2.54%		2.26%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.50%		0.47%		0.78%		0.91%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.50%		0.68%		0.74%		0.72%		0.52%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.74%		3.60%		3.28%		2.84%		2.26%		1.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.67%		3.60%		2.47%		2.18%		1.81%		1.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		4.42%		4.16%		3.73%		3.28%		2.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.46%		4.42%		3.49%		3.21%		2.87%		2.32%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.16%		3.87%		3.43%		2.92%		1.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.21%		4.16%		3.13%		2.84%		2.48%		1.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		5.24%		5.27%		5.38%		5.30%		5.13%		4.61%				0.00%		0.00%		5.25%		5.27%		5.24%		5.19%		5.09%		4.61%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		3.31%		3.17%		2.97%		2.64%		1.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.34%		3.31%		2.69%		2.51%		2.25%		1.82%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.26%		4.72%		5.23%		5.27%		4.90%		4.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.10%		4.72%		4.90%		4.86%		4.74%		4.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.68%		5.06%		4.84%		4.85%		4.94%		6.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.87%		5.06%		5.19%		5.30%		5.50%		6.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.48%		10.58%		10.61%		10.53%		9.95%		9.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.53%		10.58%		10.21%		10.07%		9.84%		9.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.77%		6.04%		5.82%		5.67%		5.26%		5.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.88%		6.04%		5.37%		5.29%		5.17%		5.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.43%		3.35%		3.22%		2.96%		2.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.48%		3.43%		2.99%		2.86%		2.68%		2.38%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		2.30%		2.34%		2.40%		2.56%		2.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.31%		2.30%		2.53%		2.60%		2.70%		2.87%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.58%		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.48%		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.86%		5.73%		5.70%		5.61%		5.51%		5.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.80%		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.24%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.02%		5.93%		5.85%		5.80%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.98%		5.93%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.59%		3.51%		3.54%		3.52%		3.59%		3.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.55%		3.51%		3.60%		3.62%		3.67%		3.75%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		108.71%		108.45%		107.89%		107.36%		106.92%		106.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		108.58%		108.45%		107.23%		107.01%		106.84%		106.76%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.35%		7.25%		15.65%		0.46%		5.98%		-1.42%		4.73%				3.86%		3.89%		61.25%		49.43%		3.86%		3.88%		6.62%		4.01%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.01%		5.93%		5.85%		5.82%		5.66%		5.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.97%		5.93%		5.70%		5.65%		5.56%		5.45%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.32%		2.29%		2.16%		2.00%		1.76%		1.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.31%		2.29%		1.78%		1.65%		1.46%		1.13%





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (165,097)		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive Retirement Benefits						-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		4,713		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring Charge						-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on conversion of Visa Class B stock		-		12,554		(12,554)		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		(12,554)		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		1,464		(466)		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				-		-		(1,464)		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

				FDIC special assessment		-		(2,014)		(895)		2,909		11,566		-		-		-				-		-		2,014		2,909		11,566		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		(3,203)		3,814		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-				-		-		3,203		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		13,514		(14,814)		1,300		7,634		-		-		(486)				-		-		(13,514)		1,300		7,148		(486)		(486)		(486)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring		-		(4,792)		4,792		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		4,792		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (156,375)		$   80,763		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   -		$   -		$   156,375		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		69,013,834		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				0		0		69,010,010		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.32		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.39		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.17		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.27		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   -		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.23%		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,530,869		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   -		$   -		$   3,496,870		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,433,958		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   -		$   -		$   2,397,751		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.34%		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.49%		8.63%		8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.35%		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.12%		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

				Return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.00%		12.66%		11.48%		14.35%		11.53%		11.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.85%		12.66%		12.23%		12.49%		11.52%		11.50%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (304,068)		$   155,357		$   148,711		$   149,011		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   -		$   -		$   304,068		$   148,711		$   578,281		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		-		2,014		895		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-				-		-		(2,014)		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (302,054)		$   156,252		$   145,802		$   139,348		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   -		$   -		$   302,054		$   145,802		$   568,618		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (413,309)		$   211,921		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   -		$   -		$   413,309		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(154,589)		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		-		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (567,898)		$   300,632		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   -		$   -		$   567,898		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (415,219)		$   212,881		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   -		$   -		$   415,219		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   (154,589)		$   88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				$   -		$   -		$   154,589		$   65,878		$   242,828		$   186,580		$   123,399		$   56,050

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (569,808)		$   301,592		$   268,216		$   263,296		$   271,882		$   277,837		$   268,637				$   -		$   -		$   569,808		$   268,216		$   1,081,652		$   818,356		$   546,474		$   268,637

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		12,328		(12,335)		7		288		16		6		(6)				-		-		(12,328)		7		304		16		-		(6)

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		4,713		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		(4,713)		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		1,464		(466)		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				-		-		(1,464)		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (551,303)		$   284,078		$   267,225		$   263,584		$   271,898		$   277,843		$   268,145				$   -		$   -		$   551,303		$   267,225		$   1,081,470		$   817,886		$   545,988		$   268,145



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.54%		51.68%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.54%		55.64%		53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-513.77%		55.00%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.79%		54.56%		52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   -		$   -		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   -		$   -		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				-		-		69,066,573		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   51.64		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.79		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79
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				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   -		$   -		$   3,566,614		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   -		$   -		$   2,471,848		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



				Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384				$   -		$   -		$   26,520,728		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		-		79,120		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250				$   -		$   -		$   25,425,962		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.45%		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.72%		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Net income		$   -		$   (165,097)		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421

				Plus:

				Income taxes		- 0		(58,855)		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				- 0		- 0		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

				Provision for credit losses		- 0		(39,878)		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				- 0		- 0		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

				PPNR		$   -		$   (263,830)		$   145,275		$   118,555		$   113,338		$   129,486		$   128,486		$   128,281				$   -		$   -		$   263,830		$   118,555		$   499,591		$   386,253		$   256,767		$   128,281



				Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,954,808		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   -		$   25,624,948		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.41%		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.25%		1.89%		1.77%		2.01%		2.01%		2.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.07%		1.89%		1.97%		2.03%		2.04%		2.07%

				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (47,029)		$   23,742		$   23,287		$   24,053		$   22,805		$   21,417		$   20,027				$   -		$   -		$   47,029		$   23,287		$   88,302		$   64,249		$   41,444		$   20,027

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		550		(2,882)		2,332		1,005		2,399		3,278		2,853				-		-		(550)		2,332		9,535		8,530		6,131		2,853

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(88,910)		50,145		38,765		30,588		35,691		39,808		31,058				-		-		88,910		38,765		137,145		106,557		70,866		31,058

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(46,327)		25,254		21,073		16,996		21,231		21,930		20,160				-		-		46,327		21,073		80,317		63,321		42,090		20,160

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2,057)		1,008		1,049		1,210		1,182		1,224		1,283				-		-		2,057		1,049		4,899		3,689		2,507		1,283

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(2,642)		1,276		1,366		1,318		1,052		1,397		1,069				-		-		2,642		1,366		4,836		3,518		2,466		1,069

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(25,927)		13,397		12,530		11,634		12,153		11,859		11,747				-		-		25,927		12,530		47,393		35,759		23,606		11,747

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(76,953)		40,935		36,018		31,158		35,618		36,410		34,259				-		-		76,953		36,018		137,445		106,287		70,669		34,259

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(59,536)		35,834		23,702		22,478		20,479		21,537		13,973				-		-		59,536		23,702		78,467		55,989		35,510		13,973

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(12,503)		7,525		4,978		4,720		4,301		4,523		2,934				-		-		12,503		4,978		16,478		11,758		7,457		2,934

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (47,033)		$   28,309		$   18,724		$   17,758		$   16,178		$   17,014		$   11,039				$   -		$   -		$   47,033		$   18,724		$   61,989		$   44,231		$   28,053		$   11,039

		Manual		Production		0		0		1,327,271		910,214		891,098		1,175,565		1,332,795		946,364				2,237,485		2,237,485		2,237,485		910,214		4,345,822		3,454,724		2,279,159		946,364

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		6.86%		6.67%		6.54%		6.73%		6.28%		6.03%				6.78%		6.78%		6.78%		6.67%		6.40%		6.36%		6.18%		6.03%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   802,161		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886				$   -		$   -		$   802,161		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		89.07%		87.41%		85.14%		85.29%		85.07%		83.97%				88.39%		88.39%		88.39%		87.41%		84.90%		84.84%		84.61%		83.97%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		20.46%		23.91%		25.51%		22.87%		22.79%		22.22%				21.86%		21.86%		21.86%		23.91%		23.25%		22.66%		22.55%		22.22%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		2.45%		2.49%		1.93%		2.15%		2.18%		1.96%				2.47%		2.47%		2.47%		2.49%		2.07%		2.11%		2.09%		1.96%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		267		258		248		261		270		269				-		-		267		258		248		261		270		269

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,971		$   3,528		$   3,593		$   4,504		$   4,936		$   3,518

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   106.03		$   72.57		$   71.60		$   61.98		$   63.01		$   41.04

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		56.61%		55.40%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		56.61%		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.64%		59.18%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.64%		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (12,320)		$   6,292		$   6,028		$   5,965		$   6,008		$   6,166		$   5,700				$   -		$   -		$   12,320		$   6,028		$   23,839		$   17,874		$   11,866		$   5,700

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(504)		359		145		(68)		(589)		411		(194)				-		-		504		145		(440)		(372)		217		(194)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(1,768)		1,028		740		929		662		1,404		480				-		-		1,768		740		3,475		2,546		1,884		480

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(2,012)		1,124		888		296		924		772		802				-		-		2,012		888		2,794		2,498		1,574		802

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(14)		7		7		3		1		-		1				-		-		14		7		5		2		1		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(84)		59		25		51		30		44		46				-		-		84		25		171		120		90		46

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(535)		298		237		229		219		223		202				-		-		535		237		873		644		425		202

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(2,645)		1,488		1,157		579		1,174		1,039		1,051				-		-		2,645		1,157		3,843		3,264		2,090		1,051

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(10,939)		5,473		5,466		6,383		6,085		6,120		5,323				-		-		10,939		5,466		23,911		17,528		11,443		5,323

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(2,297)		1,149		1,148		1,340		1,278		1,285		1,118				-		-		2,297		1,148		5,021		3,681		2,403		1,118

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (8,642)		$   4,324		$   4,318		$   5,043		$   4,807		$   4,835		$   4,205				$   -		$   -		$   8,642		$   4,318		$   18,890		$   13,847		$   9,040		$   4,205

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   2,529,484		$   1,853,853		$   1,858,564		$   2,398,748		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383				$   4,383,337		$   4,383,337		$   4,383,337		$   1,853,853		$   8,872,457		$   7,013,893		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		7.44%		7.77%		7.66%		7.38%		6.91%		6.65%				7.58%		7.58%		7.58%		7.77%		7.14%		7.00%		6.81%		6.65%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		7,181		5,759		5,570		7,072		7,697		5,008				12,940		12,940		12,940		5,759		25,347		19,777		12,705		5,008

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		94		95		99		105		112		115				-		-		94		95		99		105		112		115

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000				$   -		$   -		$   1,717,500		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		21		23		22		20		18		16				22		22		22		23		19		18		17		16

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.77%		20.33%		17.10%		8.40%		17.60%		13.73%		17.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.77%		17.10%		14.07%		15.98%		15.20%		17.01%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (15,955)		$   8,350		$   7,605		$   7,801		$   9,381		$   8,185		$   8,640				$   -		$   -		$   15,955		$   7,605		$   34,007		$   26,206		$   16,825		$   8,640

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		91		408		(499)		27		139		572		34				-		-		(91)		(499)		772		745		606		34

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(21)		11		10		9		4		9		9				-		-		21		10		31		22		18		9

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(3,953)		1,900		2,053		1,973		2,308		2,122		2,197				-		-		3,953		2,053		8,600		6,627		4,319		2,197

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(146)		70		76		83		89		83		59				-		-		146		76		314		231		142		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(181)		102		79		100		73		66		85				-		-		181		79		324		224		151		85

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(2,123)		1,095		1,028		1,057		1,027		1,036		1,097				-		-		2,123		1,028		4,217		3,160		2,133		1,097

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(6,403)		3,167		3,236		3,213		3,497		3,307		3,438				-		-		6,403		3,236		13,455		10,242		6,745		3,438

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(9,664)		4,786		4,878		4,570		5,749		4,315		5,177				-		-		9,664		4,878		19,811		15,241		9,492		5,177

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,937)		953		984		945		1,170		869		1,050				-		-		1,937		984		4,034		3,089		1,919		1,050

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (7,727)		$   3,833		$   3,894		$   3,625		$   4,579		$   3,446		$   4,127				$   -		$   -		$   7,727		$   3,894		$   15,777		$   12,152		$   7,573		$   4,127

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   1,263,617		$   1,157,222		$   1,139,791		$   1,163,460		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795				$   605,210		$   806,946		$   1,210,420		$   1,157,222		$   1,128,376		$   1,124,571		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   804,419		$   654,253		$   555,760		$   618,866		$   619,239		$   566,370				$   1,458,672		$   1,458,672		$   1,458,672		$   654,253		$   2,360,235		$   1,804,475		$   1,185,609		$   566,370

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		7.53%		7.62%		7.74%		7.88%		7.60%		7.13%				7.57%		7.57%		7.57%		7.62%		7.59%		7.55%		7.38%		7.13%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.52%		1.70%		1.59%		1.96%		1.58%		1.89%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.22%		1.35%		1.26%		1.56%		1.26%		1.51%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		40.08%		37.88%		42.50%		41.14%		37.26%		40.36%		39.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.08%		42.50%		39.53%		39.05%		40.05%		39.75%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   173,537		$   164,468		$   168,282		$   169,557		$   173,772		$   177,285				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   338,005		$   164,468		$   688,896		$   520,614		$   351,057		$   177,285

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		20,888		19,127		21,988		22,510		41,255		47,036				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		40,015		19,127		132,789		110,801		88,291		47,036

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		37,527		26,363		24,722		26,824		26,128		24,503				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		63,890		26,363		102,177		77,455		50,631		24,503

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		59,923		58,916		56,701		57,435		56,512		57,751				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		118,839		58,916		228,399		171,698		114,263		57,751

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		11,474		11,753		11,901		11,473		11,215		11,643				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		23,227		11,753		46,232		34,331		22,858		11,643

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		13,756		13,184		12,559		11,818		11,944		11,834				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		26,940		13,184		48,155		35,596		23,778		11,834

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		24,614		24,447		32,900		20,431		27,976		19,445				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		49,061		24,447		100,752		67,852		47,421		19,445

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		109,767		108,300		114,061		101,157		107,647		100,673				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		218,067		108,300		423,538		309,477		208,320		100,673

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		80,409		63,404		56,955		72,714		50,998		54,079				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		143,813		63,404		234,746		177,791		105,077		54,079

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		26,090		16,028		17,447		18,163		13,658		13,029				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		42,118		16,028		62,297		44,850		26,687		13,029

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   54,319		$   47,376		$   39,508		$   54,551		$   37,340		$   41,050				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   101,695		$   47,376		$   172,449		$   132,941		$   78,390		$   41,050

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   18,621,212		$   18,128,044		$   18,069,226		$   17,977,138		$   18,060,048		$   17,708,793				$   11,737,950		$   15,650,599		$   18,501,174		$   18,128,044		$   17,954,853		$   17,916,309		$   17,885,391		$   17,708,793

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		52.01%		56.75%		59.10%		51.51%		53.85%		49.89%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		54.26%		56.75%		53.54%		51.75%		51.86%		49.89%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.81%		0.58%		0.54%		0.59%		0.58%		0.56%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.58%		0.57%		0.56%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.37%		2.40%		2.50%		2.23%		2.39%		2.31%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.37%		2.40%		2.36%		2.31%		2.35%		2.31%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.56%		1.82%		1.96%		1.64%		1.81%		1.74%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.68%		1.82%		1.79%		1.73%		1.78%		1.74%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.17%		1.05%		0.87%		1.20%		0.83%		0.94%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.11%		1.05%		0.96%		0.99%		0.88%		0.94%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   12,787		$   19,827		$   15,247		$   18,012		$   6,844		$   21,741				$   32,614		$   32,614		$   32,614		$   19,827		$   61,844		$   46,597		$   28,585		$   21,741

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		0.00%		0.00%		9.30%		8.55%		9.33%		8.97%		9.78%		9.06%				8.84%		8.84%		8.84%		8.55%		6.00%		9.13%		9.23%		9.06%

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   2,452		$   2,209		$   3,159		$   2,006		$   13,382		$   5,197				$   4,661		$   4,661		$   4,661		$   2,209		$   23,744		$   20,585		$   18,579		$   5,197

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		109.13%		110.70%		106.59%		108.18%		109.44%		105.37%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		109.93%		110.70%		107.37%		107.64%		107.37%		105.37%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   471,248		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345				$   -		$   -		$   471,248		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345

				SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   154,343		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835				$   -		$   -		$   154,343		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (413,309)		$   211,921		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   -		$   -		$   413,309		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(39,878)		18,773		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		-		39,878		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(154,589)		88,711		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		-		154,589		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(171,131)		88,201		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				-		-		171,131		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,444)		12,559		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				-		-		25,444		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(29,847)		15,193		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				-		-		29,847		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(77,646)		39,404		38,242		45,820		33,830		41,094		32,491				-		-		77,646		38,242		153,235		107,415		73,585		32,491

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(304,068)		155,357		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				-		-		304,068		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(223,952)		126,502		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				-		-		223,952		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(58,855)		35,717		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				-		-		58,855		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (165,097)		$   90,785		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   165,097		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (74,312)		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (75,612)		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   3.90		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		68,808,393		68,824,004		68,879,352		68,989,549		69,171,562				-		-		-		68,808,393		68,977,453		69,023,201		69,084,746		69,171,562

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				-		-		-		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				-		-		-		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   45.34		$   37.18		$   50.54				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   53.99		$   53.84		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   50.54

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   44.00		$   34.26		$   33.21		$   28.33		$   34.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   44.00		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   34.28

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   48.38		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		407,898		390,190		361,167		475,198		452,242				-		-		-		407,898		419,347		429,170		463,720		452,242

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,343,796		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.63%		8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.95%		16.63%		14.52%		16.01%		17.26%		15.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.63%		15.92%		16.40%		16.61%		15.89%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.64%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.64%		53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-454.21%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.56%		52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132				-		-		-		2,082		2,088		2,082		2,104		2,132

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		596		595		601		613		630				-		-		-		596		595		601		613		630

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		8		7		8		8		8				-		-		-		8		7		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		73		75		78		76		78				-		-		-		73		75		78		76		78

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848		-		-		-		-		2,759		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,323		$   12,071		$   12,343		$   12,263		$   12,237

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		164		164		164		164		164				-		-		-		164		164		164		164		164

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   128,033		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023		0		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (303,393)		$   303,393		$   303,487		$   304,699		$   292,012		$   271,964				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   303,393		$   1,172,162		$   868,675		$   563,976		$   271,964

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(13,092)		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				-		-		-		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(330)		330		326		331		339		339				-		-		-		330		1,335		1,009		678		339

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(12,637)		12,637		14,368		10,769		13,686		9,113				-		-		-		12,637		47,936		33,568		22,799		9,113

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(329,452)		329,452		332,214		330,553		321,952		295,716				-		-		-		329,452		1,280,435		948,221		617,668		295,716



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(118,174)		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				-		-		-		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(9,890)		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				-		-		-		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(128,064)		128,064		126,113		122,802		112,412		84,064				-		-		-		128,064		445,391		319,278		196,476		84,064



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(201,388)		201,388		206,101		207,751		209,540		211,652				-		-		-		201,388		835,044		628,943		421,192		211,652

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(25,523)		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				-		-		-		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		4,422		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				-		-		-		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		(4)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		-		-		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(21,105)		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		-		-		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(180,283)		180,283		183,149		183,292		164,024		161,923		-		-		-		-		180,283		692,388		509,239		325,947		161,923

																						18,457

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(11,759)		11,759		12,252		12,092		11,295		10,936				-		-		-		11,759		46,575		34,323		22,231		10,936

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(39,430)		39,430		31,461		36,290		40,742		31,392				-		-		-		39,430		139,885		108,424		72,134		31,392

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(1,202)		1,202		1,234		1,221		975		971				-		-		-		1,202		4,401		3,167		1,946		971

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		7		(7)		(288)		(16)		(6)		6				-		-		-		(7)		(304)		(16)		-		6

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(13,494)		13,494		11,589		13,594		14,343		12,745				-		-		-		13,494		52,271		40,682		27,088		12,745

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(65,878)		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		-		-		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(82,930)		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				-		-		-		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,885)		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				-		-		-		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(14,654)		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				-		-		-		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(486)		486		157		(1,360)		848		435				-		-		-		486		80		(77)		1,283		435

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(2,545)		2,545		2,974		2,723		2,627		3,532				-		-		-		2,545		11,856		8,882		6,159		3,532

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(4,422)		4,422		4,425		4,425		4,688		4,706				-		-		-		4,422		18,244		13,819		9,394		4,706

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(30,789)		30,789		38,264		28,042		32,931		23,818				-		-		-		30,789		123,055		84,791		56,749		23,818

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(148,711)		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				-		-		-		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(97,450)		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				-		-		-		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(23,138)		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				-		-		-		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (74,312)		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (267,266)		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.07%		-0.07%		-0.17%		0.33%		0.02%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.07%		0.08%		0.17%		0.09%		0.16%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.19%		-0.19%		-0.48%		0.88%		0.06%		0.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.19%		0.26%		0.53%		0.30%		0.55%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.48%		0.45%		0.70%		0.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.60%		0.65%		0.75%		0.80%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.32%		1.19%		1.27%		1.27%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.32%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.31%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.88%		0.98%		1.05%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.96%		0.98%		0.98%		0.91%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.32%		2.18%		2.20%		2.32%		2.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.32%		2.24%		2.26%		2.29%		2.25%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.30%		1.22%		1.27%		1.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.28%		1.28%		1.31%		1.35%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.74%		23.74%		27.05%		23.72%		24.51%		23.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.74%		24.61%		23.78%		23.81%		23.08%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   235,931		$   230,470		$   241,137		$   284,552		$   266,400

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		975,321		936,834		1,304,636		1,034,578		1,754,453

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Debt securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,414,419		1,402,944		1,424,081		1,460,356		1,496,836

		GL		Debt securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		-		147,022		141,512		141,859		142,513		134,175

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		77,480		71,794		104,957		109,656		146,715

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		364,332		281,332		381,466		391,472		395,096



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		20,600,260		20,269,303		20,201,079		20,471,759		19,997,871

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(320,023)		(307,100)		(290,104)		(272,071)		(242,658)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		20,280,237		19,962,203		19,910,975		20,199,688		19,755,213



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		214,801		216,435		217,564		218,662		218,878

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		397,905		395,778		393,769		391,483		389,201

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		46,201		44,158		45,619		39,274		26,455

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		400,465		410,445		420,349		409,768		386,326

				Other assets		-		-		-		446,666		454,603		465,968		449,042		412,781

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,538,322		$   6,491,639		$   6,589,610		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		14,459,068		14,216,870		14,000,735		13,736,228		12,599,562

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		20,997,390		20,708,509		20,590,345		20,443,125		19,897,455

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		631,380		509,586		1,209,553		1,536,989		2,401,327

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		130,814		130,315		129,817		129,319		128,820

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		411,123		428,542		421,046		406,555		407,587

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		22,170,707		21,776,952		22,350,761		22,515,988		22,835,189



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		72,683		72,516		72,514		72,515		72,484

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,948,352		1,945,385		1,942,852		1,939,865		1,937,664

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		1,603,832		1,539,957		1,484,424		1,414,742		1,362,512

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		(39,959)		(35,939)		(60,818)		(50,618)		(35,581)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(100,170)		(95,172)		(91,903)		(91,874)		(83,884)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,484,738		3,426,747		3,347,069		3,284,630		3,253,195

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		1,099,173		1,103,595		1,108,021		1,112,446		1,117,134

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		15,221,262		14,856,771		15,340,105		15,402,536		15,129,709

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		25,295,088		25,341,990		25,525,913		25,631,846		25,115,927

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,462,871		3,383,554		3,324,960		3,293,049		3,250,289
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,578,834		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		91.91%		91.67%		91.67%		91.51%		91.71%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.14%		4.05%		5.54%		4.38%		7.33%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.95%		7.00%		7.09%		7.25%		7.43%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.91%		88.95%		87.37%		88.36%		85.24%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.14%		31.35%		32.00%		32.81%		36.68%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.43%		19.18%		17.52%		18.89%		19.33%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.21%		28.82%		28.26%		25.85%		24.03%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.76%		3.90%		4.03%		4.92%		5.09%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.47%		16.75%		18.18%		17.54%		14.87%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,759,584		$   21,348,410		$   21,929,715		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		96.50%		97.00%		93.89%		92.46%		88.72%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (20,964,592)		$   413,957		$   (31,910)		$   (280,686)		$   470,264		$   145,636

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		364,332		(83,000)		100,134		10,006		3,624		(3,018)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (20,600,260)		$   330,957		$   68,224		$   (270,680)		$   473,888		$   142,618				$   (20,269,303)		$   (20,269,303)		$   (20,269,303)		$   330,957		$   414,050		$   345,826		$   616,506		$   142,618

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		6.53%		1.35%		-5.29%		9.48%		2.87%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		6.53%		2.09%		2.32%		6.21%		2.87%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   348,727		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,711)				-		-		-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(25,523)		25,523		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376				-		-		-		25,523		153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		4,422		(4,422)		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346				-		-		-		(4,422)		(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		(4)		4		(11)		(2)		-		7				-		-		-		4		(6)		5		7		7

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(21,105)		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		-		-		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		(18,457)		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				-		-		-		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		(5,857)		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				-		-		-		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		(12,600)		12,600		13,405		12,062		14,230		10,684				-		-		-		12,600		50,381		36,976		24,914		10,684



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   348,727		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   320,023		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757				-		-		-		37,136		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		-		73		69		80		82		82				-		-		-		73		69		80		82		82

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   357,232		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (15,295)		$   15,295		$   15,840		$   16,519		$   13,316		$   12,233				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   15,295		$   57,908		$   42,068		$   25,549		$   12,233

				Consumer installment		-		-		(1,091)		1,091		2,785		948		2,052		1,140				-		-		-		1,091		6,925		4,140		3,192		1,140

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(65)		65		20		36		65		34				-		-		-		65		155		135		99		34

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(2,006)		2,006		1,347		1,951		1,848		1,421				-		-		-		2,006		6,567		5,220		3,269		1,421

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		84		-		3,320		-				-		-		-		-		3,404		3,320		3,320		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		28		34		69		128				-		-		-		-		259		231		197		128

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(18,457)		18,457		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956				-		-		-		18,457		75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(2,899)		2,899		4,701		4,745		3,545		2,043				-		-		-		2,899		15,034		10,333		5,588		2,043

				Consumer installment		-		-		(192)		192		130		203		194		297				-		-		-		192		824		694		491		297

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(185)		185		177		158		225		216				-		-		-		185		776		599		441		216

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(2,451)		2,451		1,100		1,639		1,680		1,382				-		-		-		2,451		5,801		4,701		3,062		1,382

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(3)		3		303		74		472		100				-		-		-		3		949		646		572		100

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(85)		85		90		371		61		44				-		-		-		85		566		476		105		44

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(42)		42		198		236		263		190				-		-		-		42		887		689		453		190

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(5,857)		5,857		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272				-		-		-		5,857		24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (12,600)		$   12,600		$   13,405		$   12,062		$   14,230		$   10,684				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,600		$   50,381		$   36,976		$   24,914		$   10,684



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (84,238)		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (84,238)		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502				-		-		-		2,158		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		-		29		17		22		9		25				-		-		-		29		17		22		9		25

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		-		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792				-		-		-		-		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (82,051)		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (82,051)		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		-		-		84,238		90,156		80,752		69,655		74,999				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   84,238		$   90,156		$   80,752		$   69,655		$   74,999

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,187		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,187		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.32%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.32%		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.01%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.01%		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.26%		0.23%		0.28%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.22%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.01%		20.74%		23.19%		22.53%		25.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.01%		20.74%		23.19%		22.53%		25.35%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,688,929		$   2,632,836		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180

				Consumer		-		-		-		-		241,552		259,797		307,486		349,775

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		34,257		47,108		63,231		83,466

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		818,728		852,823		1,147,413		958,418

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		492,668		497,093		510,410		505,515

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		946,562		1,007,334		988,731		947,257

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		2,129,187		2,236,686		2,217,744		2,144,605

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		8,059,754		7,865,389		7,815,779		7,721,732

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		4,857,666		4,802,013		4,702,134		4,564,923

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   813,783		$   868,936		$   946,677		$   978,323

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		-		1,285,933		1,379,810		1,377,126		1,294,477

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		-		9,168,507		9,180,387		9,304,716		9,462,468

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		-		7,950,322		7,773,538		7,884,023		7,584,925

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		-		628,186		610,224		602,274		334,039

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		-		203,725		187,449		171,035		116,345

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		-		218,847		200,735		185,908		227,294

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   923,845		$   936,733		$   864,028		$   998,609		$   859,614				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   923,845		$   914,818		$   907,433		$   929,496		$   859,614

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		1,526,897		1,503,889		1,548,647		1,582,076		1,586,404				-		-		-		1,526,897		1,555,009		1,572,237		1,584,228		1,586,404

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		41,287		40,227		40,896		42,580		43,052				-		-		-		41,287		41,679		42,168		42,814		43,052

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		72,808		87,678		101,517		117,020		131,044				-		-		-		72,808		109,175		116,419		123,994		131,044

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		323,351		405,080		464,452		577,606		490,295				-		-		-		323,351		484,070		510,690		534,192		490,295

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		20,320,678		20,252,773		20,371,689		20,164,938		19,820,749				-		-		-		20,320,678		20,154,321		20,121,143		19,993,794		19,820,749

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,208,866		$   23,226,380		$   23,391,229		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,208,866		$   23,259,072		$   23,270,090		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,403,300		$   6,572,190		$   6,655,191		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,403,300		$   6,771,464		$   6,838,618		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		3,829,977		3,760,992		3,661,701		3,949,850		4,145,991				-		-		-		3,829,977		3,878,034		3,917,476		4,047,484		4,145,991

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		5,952,389		5,994,361		5,527,731		5,002,590		4,994,195				-		-		-		5,952,389		5,382,865		5,176,794		4,998,417		4,994,195

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		795,887		817,075		915,678		1,009,749		1,005,614				-		-		-		795,887		936,454		976,684		1,007,693		1,005,614

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		766,073		752,684		747,270		712,526		632,585				-		-		-		766,073		711,694		697,881		672,777		632,585

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		1,612,605		1,528,673		1,453,143		1,311,488		979,740				-		-		-		1,612,605		1,320,134		1,249,858		1,146,530		979,740

				Retail CDs		-		-		-		2,378,678		2,281,357		2,200,413		2,024,014		1,612,325				-		-		-		2,378,678		2,031,828		1,947,739		1,819,307		1,612,325

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		1,381,382		1,122,684		1,441,854		1,393,206		125,133				-		-		-		1,381,382		1,024,606		991,554		762,672		125,133

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		20,741,613		20,548,659		20,402,568		20,109,198		19,019,631				-		-		-		20,741,613		20,025,251		19,848,865		19,567,425		19,019,631

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		219,589		538,096		943,855		1,408,855		1,968,811				-		-		-		219,589		1,210,242		1,436,753		1,687,286		1,968,811

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		308,210		311,091		312,572		316,626		361,445				-		-		-		308,210		325,260		330,035		338,912		361,445

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		130,551		130,054		129,554		129,056		128,557				-		-		-		130,551		129,310		129,059		128,808		128,557

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		658,350		979,241		1,385,981		1,854,537		2,458,813				-		-		-		658,350		1,664,812		1,895,847		2,155,006		2,458,813

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,399,963		$   21,527,900		$   21,788,549		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,399,963		$   21,690,063		$   21,744,712		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.08%		4.55%		6.36%		8.44%		11.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.08%		7.68%		8.72%		9.92%		11.45%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		-		13,082,076		13,093,420		13,108,473		12,983,714

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		64.54%		64.82%		64.03%		64.93%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.38%		5.29%		5.15%		4.98%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		-		1,836,843		1,842,741		1,867,244		1,877,456

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		-		5,251,295		5,146,819		4,985,835		4,824,722

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		-		5,993,938		6,103,860		6,255,394		6,281,536



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		-		7,187,227		7,107,659		7,363,286		7,014,157

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		35.46%		35.18%		35.97%		35.07%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.38%		7.23%		6.95%		6.70%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		260,676		286,109		246,961		341,730		339,817

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		10.37%		11.26%		10.69%		9.87%		9.40%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		185,368		131,305		374,009		202,545		223,205

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		8.48%		8.38%		8.69%		8.47%		7.68%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		446,044		417,414		620,970		544,275		563,022

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.58%		10.35%		9.49%		9.35%		8.72%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		$   -		$   -		$   (12,637)		$   12,637		$   14,368		$   10,769		$   13,686		$   9,113				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,637		$   47,936		$   33,568		$   22,799		$   9,113

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(13,092)		13,092		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300				-		-		-		13,092		59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		418		413		418		430		429				-		-		-		418		1,690		1,277		859		429

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(5,348)		5,348		6,846		7,460		8,398		7,007				-		-		-		5,348		29,711		22,865		15,405		7,007

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		298,907		297,501		298,102		284,471		265,802				-		-		-		298,907		1,145,876		848,375		550,273		265,802

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (31,077)		$   330,402		$   333,161		$   331,503		$   322,900		$   296,651				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   330,402		$   1,284,215		$   951,054		$   619,551		$   296,651



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   184		$   (184)		$   (451)		$   897		$   44		$   420				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (184)		$   910		$   1,361		$   464		$   420



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		$   (20,574)		$   20,574		$   19,293		$   17,255		$   18,003		$   15,033				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,574		$   69,584		$   50,291		$   33,036		15,033

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(53,953)		53,953		54,002		45,683		35,224		27,809				-		-		-		53,953		162,718		108,716		63,033		27,809

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(986)		986		974		1,791		2,296		1,288				-		-		-		986		6,349		5,375		3,584		1,288

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(6,849)		6,849		6,215		5,358		4,012		2,024				-		-		-		6,849		17,609		11,394		6,036		2,024

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(17,727)		17,727		16,042		13,655		10,739		5,605				-		-		-		17,727		46,041		29,999		16,344		5,605

				Retail CDs		-		-		(24,576)		24,576		22,257		19,013		14,751		7,629				-		-		-		24,576		63,650		41,393		22,380		7,629

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		(18,085)		18,085		15,223		19,257		17,813		1,423				-		-		-		18,085		53,716		38,493		19,236		1,423

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		-		(118,174)		118,174		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182				-		-		-		118,174		356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(2,578)		2,578		7,089		12,543		17,222		22,448				-		-		-		2,578		59,302		52,213		39,670		22,448

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(3,879)		3,879		3,798		3,821		3,902		5,349				-		-		-		3,879		16,870		13,072		9,251		5,349

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(3,433)		3,433		3,477		3,439		3,201		3,085				-		-		-		3,433		13,202		9,725		6,286		3,085

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(9,890)		9,890		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882				-		-		-		9,890		89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (128,064)		$   128,064		$   126,113		$   122,802		$   112,412		$   84,064				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   128,064		$   445,391		$   319,278		$   196,476		$   84,064



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   96,987		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.50%		6.09%		4.94%		5.50%		4.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.50%		5.24%		4.95%		4.95%		4.30%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.45%		3.70%		3.78%		4.03%		3.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.45%		3.79%		3.82%		3.85%		3.66%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.07%		4.07%		4.06%		4.05%		4.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.07%		4.05%		4.05%		4.05%		4.04%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.65%		6.71%		6.37%		5.83%		5.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.65%		6.14%		5.99%		5.82%		5.80%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.92%		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.92%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.16%		2.04%		1.87%		1.83%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.16%		1.79%		1.72%		1.65%		1.47%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.65%		3.57%		3.28%		2.82%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.65%		3.02%		2.81%		2.54%		2.26%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.47%		0.78%		0.91%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.68%		0.74%		0.72%		0.52%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.60%		3.28%		2.84%		2.26%		1.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.60%		2.47%		2.18%		1.81%		1.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.42%		4.16%		3.73%		3.28%		2.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.42%		3.49%		3.21%		2.87%		2.32%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.16%		3.87%		3.43%		2.92%		1.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.16%		3.13%		2.84%		2.48%		1.92%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.27%		5.38%		5.30%		5.13%		4.61%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.27%		5.24%		5.19%		5.09%		4.61%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.31%		3.17%		2.97%		2.64%		1.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.31%		2.69%		2.51%		2.25%		1.82%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.72%		5.23%		5.27%		4.90%		4.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.72%		4.90%		4.86%		4.74%		4.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.06%		4.84%		4.85%		4.94%		6.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.06%		5.19%		5.30%		5.50%		6.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.58%		10.61%		10.53%		9.95%		9.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.58%		10.21%		10.07%		9.84%		9.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.04%		5.82%		5.67%		5.26%		5.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.04%		5.37%		5.29%		5.17%		5.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.43%		3.35%		3.22%		2.96%		2.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.43%		2.99%		2.86%		2.68%		2.38%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.30%		2.34%		2.40%		2.56%		2.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.30%		2.53%		2.60%		2.70%		2.87%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.41%		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.41%		2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.70%		5.61%		5.51%		5.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.73%		5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.24%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.93%		5.85%		5.80%		5.66%		5.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.93%		5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.54%		3.52%		3.59%		3.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.60%		3.62%		3.67%		3.75%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		108.45%		107.89%		107.36%		106.92%		106.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		108.45%		107.23%		107.01%		106.84%		106.76%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.99%		15.65%		0.46%		5.98%		-1.42%		4.73%				3.86%		3.89%		3.93%		49.43%		2.23%		3.94%		6.62%		10.55%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.93%		5.85%		5.82%		5.66%		5.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.93%		5.70%		5.65%		5.56%		5.45%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.29%		2.16%		2.00%		1.76%		1.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.29%		1.78%		1.65%		1.46%		1.13%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (74,312)		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		998		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				-		-		-		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

				FDIC special assessment		-		-		(2,909)		2,909		11,566		-		-		-				-		-		-		2,909		11,566		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,903)		-		-		-

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		611		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-				-		-		-		(611)		(2,029)		-		-		-

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		(1,300)		1,300		7,634		-		-		(486)				-		-		-		1,300		7,148		(486)		(486)		(486)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (75,612)		$   75,612		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   75,612		$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		69,014,116		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664				0		0		0		69,014,116		69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.08		$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.10		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.10		$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.20%		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.20%		1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,462,871		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,462,871		$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,361,544		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,361,544		$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.63%		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.63%		8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.88%		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.88%		12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%

				Return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.66%		11.48%		14.35%		11.53%		11.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.66%		12.23%		12.49%		11.52%		11.50%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (148,711)		$   148,711		$   149,011		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   148,711		$   578,281		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		-		-		2,909		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-				-		-		-		(2,909)		(11,566)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,903		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (145,802)		$   145,802		$   139,348		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   145,802		$   568,618		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (201,388)		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(65,878)		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		-		-		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (267,266)		$   267,266		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   267,266		$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (202,338)		$   202,338		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   202,338		$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   (65,878)		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   65,878		$   242,828		$   186,580		$   123,399		$   56,050

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (268,216)		$   268,216		$   263,296		$   271,882		$   277,837		$   268,637				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   268,216		$   1,081,652		$   818,356		$   546,474		$   268,637

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		(7)		7		288		16		6		(6)				-		-		-		7		304		16		-		(6)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		998		(998)		-		-		-		(486)				-		-		-		(998)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (267,225)		$   267,225		$   263,584		$   271,898		$   277,843		$   268,145				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   267,225		$   1,081,470		$   817,886		$   545,988		$   268,145



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.64%		55.64%		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.64%		53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-454.21%		54.56%		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.56%		52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863				-		-		-		69,115,263		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   50.42		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.52		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,484,738		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,385,565		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061



				Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,655,445		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488				-		-		-		83,527		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,556,272		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.58%		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.71%		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (74,312)		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421

				Plus:

				Income taxes		- 0		- 0		(23,138)		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				- 0		- 0		- 0		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

				Provision for credit losses		- 0		- 0		(21,105)		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				- 0		- 0		- 0		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

				PPNR		$   -		$   -		$   (118,555)		$   118,555		$   113,338		$   129,486		$   128,486		$   128,281				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   118,555		$   499,591		$   386,253		$   256,767		$   128,281



				Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,295,088		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,295,088		$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		1.77%		2.01%		2.01%		2.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		1.97%		2.03%		2.04%		2.07%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023





				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (23,287)		$   23,287		$   24,053		$   22,805		$   21,417		$   20,027				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,287		$   88,302		$   64,249		$   41,444		$   20,027

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(2,332)		2,332		1,005		2,399		3,278		2,853				-		-		-		2,332		9,535		8,530		6,131		2,853

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(38,765)		38,765		30,588		35,691		39,808		31,058				-		-		-		38,765		137,145		106,557		70,866		31,058

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(21,073)		21,073		16,996		21,231		21,930		20,160				-		-		-		21,073		80,317		63,321		42,090		20,160

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1,049)		1,049		1,210		1,182		1,224		1,283				-		-		-		1,049		4,899		3,689		2,507		1,283

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(1,366)		1,366		1,318		1,052		1,397		1,069				-		-		-		1,366		4,836		3,518		2,466		1,069

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(12,530)		12,530		11,634		12,153		11,859		11,747				-		-		-		12,530		47,393		35,759		23,606		11,747

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(36,018)		36,018		31,158		35,618		36,410		34,259				-		-		-		36,018		137,445		106,287		70,669		34,259

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(23,702)		23,702		22,478		20,479		21,537		13,973				-		-		-		23,702		78,467		55,989		35,510		13,973

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(4,978)		4,978		4,720		4,301		4,523		2,934				-		-		-		4,978		16,478		11,758		7,457		2,934

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (18,724)		$   18,724		$   17,758		$   16,178		$   17,014		$   11,039				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,724		$   61,989		$   44,231		$   28,053		$   11,039

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		910,214		891,098		1,175,565		1,332,795		946,364				910,214		910,214		910,214		910,214		4,345,822		3,454,724		2,279,159		946,364

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.67%		6.54%		6.73%		6.28%		6.03%				6.67%		6.67%		6.67%		6.67%		6.40%		6.36%		6.18%		6.03%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   606,691		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		87.41%		85.14%		85.29%		85.07%		83.97%				87.41%		87.41%		87.41%		87.41%		84.90%		84.84%		84.61%		83.97%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		23.91%		25.51%		22.87%		22.79%		22.22%				23.91%		23.91%		23.91%		23.91%		23.25%		22.66%		22.55%		22.22%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.49%		1.93%		2.15%		2.18%		1.96%				2.49%		2.49%		2.49%		2.49%		2.07%		2.11%		2.09%		1.96%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		258		248		261		270		269				-		-		-		258		248		261		270		269

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3,528		$   3,593		$   4,504		$   4,936		$   3,518

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   72.57		$   71.60		$   61.98		$   63.01		$   41.04

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.04%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.04%		58.04%		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.04%		60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,028)		$   6,028		$   5,965		$   6,008		$   6,166		$   5,700				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,028		$   23,839		$   17,874		$   11,866		$   5,700

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(145)		145		(68)		(589)		411		(194)				-		-		-		145		(440)		(372)		217		(194)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(740)		740		929		662		1,404		480				-		-		-		740		3,475		2,546		1,884		480

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(888)		888		296		924		772		802				-		-		-		888		2,794		2,498		1,574		802

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(7)		7		3		1		-		1				-		-		-		7		5		2		1		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(25)		25		51		30		44		46				-		-		-		25		171		120		90		46

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(237)		237		229		219		223		202				-		-		-		237		873		644		425		202

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(1,157)		1,157		579		1,174		1,039		1,051				-		-		-		1,157		3,843		3,264		2,090		1,051

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(5,466)		5,466		6,383		6,085		6,120		5,323				-		-		-		5,466		23,911		17,528		11,443		5,323

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,148)		1,148		1,340		1,278		1,285		1,118				-		-		-		1,148		5,021		3,681		2,403		1,118

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (4,318)		$   4,318		$   5,043		$   4,807		$   4,835		$   4,205				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,318		$   18,890		$   13,847		$   9,040		$   4,205

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,853,853		$   1,858,564		$   2,398,748		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383				$   1,853,853		$   1,853,853		$   1,853,853		$   1,853,853		$   8,872,457		$   7,013,893		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.77%		7.66%		7.38%		6.91%		6.65%				7.77%		7.77%		7.77%		7.77%		7.14%		7.00%		6.81%		6.65%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		5,759		5,570		7,072		7,697		5,008				5,759		5,759		5,759		5,759		25,347		19,777		12,705		5,008

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		95		99		105		112		115				-		-		-		95		99		105		112		115

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,617,000		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		23		22		20		18		16				23		23		23		23		19		18		17		16

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.10%		17.10%		8.40%		17.60%		13.73%		17.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.10%		14.07%		15.98%		15.20%		17.01%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023				2024		2024		2024		2024		2023		2023		2023		2023



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (7,605)		$   7,605		$   7,801		$   9,381		$   8,185		$   8,640				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,605		$   34,007		$   26,206		$   16,825		$   8,640

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		499		(499)		27		139		572		34				-		-		-		(499)		772		745		606		34

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(10)		10		9		4		9		9				-		-		-		10		31		22		18		9

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(2,053)		2,053		1,973		2,308		2,122		2,197				-		-		-		2,053		8,600		6,627		4,319		2,197

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(76)		76		83		89		83		59				-		-		-		76		314		231		142		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(79)		79		100		73		66		85				-		-		-		79		324		224		151		85

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(1,028)		1,028		1,057		1,027		1,036		1,097				-		-		-		1,028		4,217		3,160		2,133		1,097

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(3,236)		3,236		3,213		3,497		3,307		3,438				-		-		-		3,236		13,455		10,242		6,745		3,438

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(4,878)		4,878		4,570		5,749		4,315		5,177				-		-		-		4,878		19,811		15,241		9,492		5,177

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(984)		984		945		1,170		869		1,050				-		-		-		984		4,034		3,089		1,919		1,050

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (3,894)		$   3,894		$   3,625		$   4,579		$   3,446		$   4,127				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,894		$   15,777		$   12,152		$   7,573		$   4,127

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,157,222		$   1,139,791		$   1,163,460		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795				$   289,306		$   385,741		$   578,611		$   1,157,222		$   1,128,376		$   1,124,571		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   654,253		$   555,760		$   618,866		$   619,239		$   566,370				$   654,253		$   654,253		$   654,253		$   654,253		$   2,360,235		$   1,804,475		$   1,185,609		$   566,370

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.62%		7.74%		7.88%		7.60%		7.13%				7.62%		7.62%		7.62%		7.62%		7.59%		7.55%		7.38%		7.13%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.70%		1.59%		1.96%		1.58%		1.89%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.35%		1.26%		1.56%		1.26%		1.51%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		42.50%		42.50%		41.14%		37.26%		40.36%		39.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.50%		39.53%		39.05%		40.05%		39.75%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   164,468		$   168,282		$   169,557		$   173,772		$   177,285				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   164,468		$   688,896		$   520,614		$   351,057		$   177,285

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		19,127		21,988		22,510		41,255		47,036				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		19,127		132,789		110,801		88,291		47,036

		Manual		Noninterest income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		26,363		24,722		26,824		26,128		24,503				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		26,363		102,177		77,455		50,631		24,503

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		58,916		56,701		57,435		56,512		57,751				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		58,916		228,399		171,698		114,263		57,751

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		11,753		11,901		11,473		11,215		11,643				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		11,753		46,232		34,331		22,858		11,643

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		13,184		12,559		11,818		11,944		11,834				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		13,184		48,155		35,596		23,778		11,834

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		24,447		32,900		20,431		27,976		19,445				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		24,447		100,752		67,852		47,421		19,445

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		108,300		114,061		101,157		107,647		100,673				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		108,300		423,538		309,477		208,320		100,673

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		63,404		56,955		72,714		50,998		54,079				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		63,404		234,746		177,791		105,077		54,079

		Manual		Income tax expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		16,028		17,447		18,163		13,658		13,029				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		16,028		62,297		44,850		26,687		13,029

		Manual		Net income		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   47,376		$   39,508		$   54,551		$   37,340		$   41,050				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   47,376		$   172,449		$   132,941		$   78,390		$   41,050

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,128,044		$   18,069,226		$   17,977,138		$   18,060,048		$   17,708,793				$   5,851,307		$   7,801,742		$   11,702,614		$   18,128,044		$   17,954,853		$   17,916,309		$   17,885,391		$   17,708,793

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		56.75%		59.10%		51.51%		53.85%		49.89%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		56.75%		53.54%		51.75%		51.86%		49.89%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.58%		0.54%		0.59%		0.58%		0.56%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.58%		0.57%		0.58%		0.57%		0.56%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.40%		2.50%		2.23%		2.39%		2.31%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.40%		2.36%		2.31%		2.35%		2.31%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.82%		1.96%		1.64%		1.81%		1.74%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.82%		1.79%		1.73%		1.78%		1.74%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.05%		0.87%		1.20%		0.83%		0.94%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.05%		0.96%		0.99%		0.88%		0.94%

				SBA Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,827		$   15,247		$   18,012		$   6,844		$   21,741				$   19,827		$   19,827		$   19,827		$   19,827		$   61,844		$   46,597		$   28,585		$   21,741

				SBA Closed Loan Production WAR		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		8.55%		9.33%		8.97%		9.78%		9.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				SBA Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,209		$   3,159		$   2,006		$   13,382		$   5,197				$   2,209		$   2,209		$   2,209		$   2,209		$   23,744		$   20,585		$   18,579		$   5,197

				Premium % on SBA Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		110.70%		106.59%		108.18%		109.44%		105.37%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		110.70%		107.37%		107.64%		107.37%		105.37%

				SBA Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   476,472		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345

				SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   71,524		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (201,388)		$   201,388		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   201,388		$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(21,105)		21,105		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729				-		-		-		21,105		142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(65,878)		65,878		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050				-		-		-		65,878		242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(82,930)		82,930		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910				-		-		-		82,930		320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,885)		12,885		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986				-		-		-		12,885		51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(14,654)		14,654		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034				-		-		-		14,654		53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(38,242)		38,242		45,820		33,830		41,094		32,491				-		-		-		38,242		153,235		107,415		73,585		32,491

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(148,711)		148,711		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421				-		-		-		148,711		578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(97,450)		97,450		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552				-		-		-		97,450		356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(23,138)		23,138		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131				-		-		-		23,138		87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (74,312)		$   74,312		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,312		$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.19		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.18				$   3.90		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   5.01		$   3.82		$   2.48		$   1.18

		Manual		Diluted		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		68,824,004		68,879,352		68,989,549		69,171,562		69,138,431		69,124,855		69,136,046		69,345,735				68,977,453		69,023,201		69,084,746		69,171,562		69,193,591		69,213,012		69,246,084		69,345,735

		Manual		Diluted		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Manual		Period end number of shares		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   53.84		$   45.34		$   37.18		$   50.54		$   54.24		$   50.94		$   46.28		$   55.62				$   53.84		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   34.26		$   33.21		$   28.33		$   34.28		$   44.61		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56				$   28.33		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   34.28		$   38.22		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88				$   53.05		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88

		Manual		Average daily volume		390,190		361,167		475,198		452,242		340,890		346,522		446,121		471,858				419,347		429,170		463,720		452,242		400,670		420,703		458,990		471,858

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987				$   3,663,280		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		0.1451841123		0.1601205015		17.26%		15.89%		14.97%		21.74%		29.09%		32.05%				15.92%		16.40%		16.61%		15.89%		24.04%		27.45%		30.52%		32.05%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		GL		Average common equity		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		2,060		2,049		2,069		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033				2,060		2,049		2,069		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		595		601		613		630		633		671		712		714				595		601		613		630		633		671		712		714

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		7		8		8		8		8		9		9		10				7		8		8		8		8		9		9		10

		Manual		SBA Division		28		33		35		39		39		40		36		35				28		33		35		39		39		40		36		35

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		75		78		76		78		76		77		78		77				75		78		76		78		76		77		78		77

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869		-		2,765		2,769		2,801		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   12,235		$   12,542		$   12,470		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589				$   12,235		$   12,542		$   12,470		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589

		Manual		Branch locations		164		164		164		164		164		164		164		165				164		164		164		164		164		164		164		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718				$   126,271		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022		0		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   303,487		$   304,699		$   292,012		$   271,964		$   250,263		$   216,400		$   190,740		$   177,566				$   1,172,162		$   868,675		$   563,976		$   271,964		$   834,969		$   584,706		$   368,306		$   177,566

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		326		331		339		339		358		363		269		186				1,335		1,009		678		339		1,176		818		455		186

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		14,368		10,769		13,686		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				47,936		33,568		22,799		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		8		27		32		10				-		-		-		-		77		69		42		10

		GL		Total interest income		332,214		330,553		321,952		295,716		273,642		234,302		202,568		183,374				1,280,435		948,221		617,668		295,716		893,886		620,244		385,942		183,374



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total interest expense		126,113		122,802		112,412		84,064		49,505		21,321		11,204		10,830				445,391		319,278		196,476		84,064		92,860		43,355		22,034		10,830



		GL		Net interest income		206,101		207,751		209,540		211,652		224,137		212,981		191,364		172,544				835,044		628,943		421,192		211,652		801,026		576,889		363,908		172,544

		GL		Provision for loan losses		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		(11)		(2)		-		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				(6)		5		7		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		183,149		183,292		164,024		161,923		191,247		195,329		176,440		166,313		-		692,388		509,239		325,947		161,923		729,329		538,082		342,753		166,313

																						14,956

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		12,252		12,092		11,295		10,936		11,125		11,168		11,148		11,058				46,575		34,323		22,231		10,936		44,499		33,374		22,206		11,058

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		31,461		36,290		40,742		31,392		22,855		40,350		58,761		62,938				139,885		108,424		72,134		31,392		184,904		162,049		121,699		62,938

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		1,234		1,221		975		971		968		970		998		939				4,401		3,167		1,946		971		3,875		2,907		1,937		939

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(288)		(16)		(6)		6		3		(21)		248		(27)				(304)		(16)		-		6		203		200		221		(27)

		GL		Other noninterest income		11,589		13,594		14,343		12,745		13,397		12,857		12,686		12,003				52,271		40,682		27,088		12,745		50,943		37,546		24,689		12,003

		GL		Total noninterest income		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		157		(1,360)		848		435		372		126		496		(965)				80		(77)		1,283		435		29		(343)		(469)		(965)

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		2,974		2,723		2,627		3,532		3,818		3,553		3,122		1,988				11,856		8,882		6,159		3,532		12,481		8,663		5,110		1,988

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		4,425		4,425		4,688		4,706		4,709		4,710		5,144		5,181				18,244		13,819		9,394		4,706		19,744		15,035		10,325		5,181

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		38,264		28,042		32,931		23,818		25,340		27,494		26,988		27,059				123,055		84,791		56,749		23,818		106,881		81,541		54,047		27,059

		GL		Total noninterest expense		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820



		GL		Income before income tax expense		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		GL		Income tax expense		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		GL		Net income		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		-0.17%		0.33%		0.02%		0.16%		-0.12%		-0.21%		-0.14%		0.39%				0.08%		0.17%		0.09%		0.16%		-0.03%		0.00%		0.12%		0.39%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		-0.48%		0.88%		0.06%		0.55%		-0.31%		-0.51%		-0.37%		1.06%				0.26%		0.53%		0.30%		0.55%		-0.07%		0.01%		0.32%		1.06%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.48%		0.45%		0.70%		0.80%		0.41%		0.30%		0.24%		-0.06%				0.60%		0.65%		0.75%		0.80%		0.22%		0.16%		0.09%		-0.06%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.19%		1.27%		1.27%		1.31%		1.22%		1.32%		1.40%		1.47%				1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.31%		1.35%		1.40%		1.43%		1.47%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		0.88%		0.98%		1.05%		0.91%		0.79%		1.10%		1.44%		1.51%				0.96%		0.98%		0.98%		0.91%		1.20%		1.35%		1.48%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.18%		2.20%		2.32%		2.25%		2.20%		2.34%		2.44%		2.49%				2.24%		2.26%		2.29%		2.25%		2.37%		2.42%		2.46%		2.49%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.30%		1.22%		1.27%		1.35%		1.41%		1.25%		1.00%		0.97%				1.28%		1.28%		1.31%		1.35%		1.16%		1.08%		0.99%		0.97%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		27.05%		23.72%		24.51%		23.08%		21.35%		23.56%		23.73%		25.32%				24.61%		23.78%		23.81%		23.08%		23.52%		24.17%		24.50%		25.32%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   230,470		$   241,137		$   284,552		$   266,400		$   284,567		$   269,193		$   345,627		$   257,316

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		936,834		1,304,636		1,034,578		1,754,453		833,565		1,061,975		1,961,209		3,541,144

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		1,402,944		1,424,081		1,460,356		1,496,836		1,500,060		1,255,149		1,052,268		579,204

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		141,512		141,859		142,513		134,175		134,864		130,214		111,654		91,454

		GL		Other investments		71,794		104,957		109,656		146,715		110,992		60,560		49,500		49,395

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		281,332		381,466		391,472		395,096		392,078		297,987		555,665		901,550



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		20,269,303		20,201,079		20,471,759		19,997,871		19,855,253		18,806,856		17,561,022		16,143,801

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(307,100)		(290,104)		(272,071)		(242,658)		(205,677)		(184,891)		(172,642)		(161,251)

		GL		Loans, net		19,962,203		19,910,975		20,199,688		19,755,213		19,649,576		18,621,965		17,388,380		15,982,550



		GL		Other real estate owned		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		216,435		217,564		218,662		218,878		220,283		222,694		224,249		224,293

		GL		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		395,778		393,769		391,483		389,201		388,405		386,533		384,862		332,914

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		44,158		45,619		39,274		26,455		27,802		6,549		-		-

		GL		Other assets		410,445		420,349		409,768		386,326		388,411		366,021		474,552		455,460

				Other assets		454,603		465,968		449,042		412,781		416,213		372,570		474,552		455,460

		GL		Total assets		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   6,491,639		$   6,589,610		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893		$   7,929,579		$   8,343,200		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207

		GL		Interest-bearing		14,216,870		14,000,735		13,736,228		12,599,562		11,533,159		11,123,719		11,422,053		11,718,234

		GL		Total deposits		20,708,509		20,590,345		20,443,125		19,897,455		19,462,738		19,466,919		19,684,982		19,588,441

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		953		2,065

		GL		Other borrowings		509,586		1,209,553		1,536,989		2,401,327		1,875,736		725,664		425,592		425,520

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		130,315		129,817		129,319		128,820		128,322		127,823		127,325		126,827

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		428,542		421,046		406,555		407,587		389,090		374,181		375,242		410,280

		GL		Total liabilities		21,776,952		22,350,761		22,515,988		22,835,189		21,855,886		20,694,587		20,614,094		20,553,133



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		72,516		72,514		72,515		72,484		72,264		72,247		72,251		72,212

		GL		Capital stock		1,945,385		1,942,852		1,939,865		1,937,664		1,935,211		1,932,906		1,931,088		1,928,702

		GL		Retained earnings		1,539,957		1,484,424		1,414,742		1,362,512		1,311,258		1,239,477		1,157,359		1,077,725

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		(35,939)		(60,818)		(50,618)		(35,581)		(46,507)		(50,734)		(12,635)		(1,841)

		GL		Treasury stock		(95,172)		(91,903)		(91,874)		(83,884)		(74,826)		(74,826)		(74,687)		(69,639)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		3,426,747		3,347,069		3,284,630		3,253,195		3,197,400		3,119,070		3,073,376		3,007,159

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Intangible assets		1,103,595		1,108,021		1,112,446		1,117,134		1,121,840		1,133,974		1,138,669		1,143,102

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		14,856,771		15,340,105		15,402,536		15,129,709		13,537,217		11,977,206		11,975,923		12,272,646

		Other Table		Average assets		25,341,990		25,525,913		25,631,846		25,115,927		24,354,979		23,598,465		23,405,201		23,275,654

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		3,383,554		3,324,960		3,293,049		3,250,289		3,168,320		3,123,718		3,043,280		2,994,652
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   23,103,719		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		91.67%		91.67%		91.51%		91.71%		91.11%		90.76%		89.88%		90.05%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		4.05%		5.54%		4.38%		7.33%		3.65%		4.91%		9.21%		16.69%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		6.38%		7.09%		7.25%		7.43%		7.65%		6.69%		5.70%		3.39%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		88.95%		87.37%		88.36%		85.24%		88.70%		88.40%		85.09%		80.35%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		31.35%		32.00%		32.81%		36.68%		40.74%		42.86%		41.98%		40.18%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		19.18%		17.52%		18.89%		19.33%		19.89%		18.58%		19.15%		19.15%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		28.82%		28.26%		25.85%		24.03%		26.71%		25.90%		25.29%		26.74%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		3.90%		4.03%		4.92%		5.09%		5.11%		5.29%		5.20%		5.11%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		16.75%		18.18%		17.54%		14.87%		7.55%		7.37%		8.38%		8.82%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   21,348,410		$   21,929,715		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602		$   21,466,796		$   20,320,406		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		97.00%		93.89%		92.46%		88.72%		90.66%		95.80%		97.26%		97.25%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (31,910)		$   (280,686)		$   470,264		$   145,636		$   1,142,488		$   988,156		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		100,134		10,006		3,624		(3,018)		(94,091)		257,678		345,885		353,082

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(472,266)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   68,224		$   (270,680)		$   473,888		$   142,618		$   576,131		$   1,245,834		$   1,417,221		$   269,543				$   414,050		$   345,826		$   616,506		$   142,618		$   3,508,729		$   2,932,598		$   1,686,764		$   269,543

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		1.35%		-5.29%		9.48%		2.87%		12.25%		28.38%		35.11%		6.79%				2.09%		2.32%		6.21%		2.87%		22.10%		24.63%		21.25%		6.79%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981				$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		30,401		30,095		43,643		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				153,515		123,114		93,019		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		(7,438)		(5,634)		1,873		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				(10,853)		(3,415)		2,219		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		(11)		(2)		-		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				(6)		5		7		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231



		Manual		Charge-offs		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579

		Manual		Recoveries		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		13,405		12,062		14,230		10,684		3,862		5,220		1,836		3,597				50,381		36,976		24,914		10,684		14,515		10,653		5,433		3,597



		Manual		Ending balance		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Allowance for loan losses		$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251				$   307,100		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194				41,558		48,996		54,630		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194

				Allowance for other credit losses		69		80		82		82		75		79		88		170				69		80		82		82		75		79		88		170

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   348,727		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   15,840		$   16,519		$   13,316		$   12,233		$   5,108		$   4,722		$   4,391		$   4,414				$   57,908		$   42,068		$   25,549		$   12,233		$   18,635		$   13,527		$   8,805		$   4,414

				Consumer installment		2,785		948		2,052		1,140		1,136		1,228		1,137		1,425				6,925		4,140		3,192		1,140		4,926		3,790		2,562		1,425

				Indirect automobile		20		36		65		34		86		50		41		88				155		135		99		34		265		179		129		88

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		1,347		1,951		1,848		1,421		1,812		1,205		1,066		1,369				6,567		5,220		3,269		1,421		5,452		3,640		2,435		1,369

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		84		-		3,320		-		196		2,014		81		1,283				3,404		3,320		3,320		-		3,574		3,378		1,364		1,283

		Manual		Real estate - residential		28		34		69		128		6		53		137		-				259		231		197		128		196		190		137		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		20,104		19,488		20,670		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				75,218		55,114		35,626		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		4,701		4,745		3,545		2,043		2,072		2,201		2,785		2,896				15,034		10,333		5,588		2,043		9,954		7,882		5,681		2,896

				Consumer installment		130		203		194		297		217		277		230		158				824		694		491		297		882		665		388		158

				Indirect automobile		177		158		225		216		229		276		265		275				776		599		441		216		1,045		816		540		275

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		1,100		1,639		1,680		1,382		1,682		1,023		1,113		1,247				5,801		4,701		3,062		1,382		5,065		3,383		2,360		1,247

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		303		74		472		100		223		96		355		218				949		646		572		100		892		669		573		218

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		90		371		61		44		48		96		44		37				566		476		105		44		225		177		81		37

		Manual		Real estate - residential		198		236		263		190		38		83		225		151				887		689		453		190		497		459		376		151

		Manual		Total recoveries		6,699		7,426		6,440		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				24,837		18,138		10,712		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   13,405		$   12,062		$   14,230		$   10,684		$   3,862		$   5,220		$   1,836		$   3,597				$   50,381		$   36,976		$   24,914		$   10,684		$   14,515		$   10,653		$   5,433		$   3,597



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316				$   60,961		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316

		Manual		Other real estate owned		6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910				6,199		3,397		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910

				Repossessed Assets		17		22		9		25		28		60		122		139				17		22		9		25		28		60		122		139

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584				16,988		11,891		13,424		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949				$   84,165		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		90,156		80,752		69,655		74,999		69,587		54,621		50,560		43,281				$   90,156		$   80,752		$   69,655		$   74,999		$   69,587		$   54,621		$   50,560		$   43,281

				Total non-performing assets		$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230				$   174,321		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%				0.33%		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%				0.69%		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.26%		0.23%		0.28%		0.22%		0.08%		0.11%		0.04%		0.09%				0.25%		0.25%		0.25%		0.22%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.09%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%				9.42%		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%				2.06%		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		20.74%		23.19%		22.53%		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%				20.74%		23.19%		22.53%		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   2,688,929		$   2,632,836		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180		$   2,679,403		$   2,245,287		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663

				Consumer		241,552		259,797		307,486		349,775		384,037		162,345		167,237		173,642

				Indirect automobile		34,257		47,108		63,231		83,466		108,648		137,183		172,245		214,120

				Mortgage warehouse		818,728		852,823		1,147,413		958,418		1,038,924		980,342		949,191		732,375

				Muncipal		492,668		497,093		510,410		505,515		509,151		516,797		529,268		547,926

		Manual		Premium Finance		946,562		1,007,334		988,731		947,257		1,023,479		1,062,724		942,357		819,163

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		2,139,187		2,236,686		2,217,744		2,144,605		2,086,438		2,009,726		1,747,284		1,577,215

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		8,049,754		7,865,389		7,815,779		7,721,732		7,604,868		7,516,309		7,156,017		6,924,475

		Manual		Real estate - residential		4,857,666		4,802,013		4,702,134		4,564,923		4,420,305		4,176,143		3,874,578		3,318,222

		Manual		Total loans		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   835		$   1,342		$   964		$   868

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		3		6		9		13

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		533		595		759		893

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		171		455		993		162

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		693		698		706		725

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		7,995		8,091		8,213		17,161

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		24,166		24,516		24,456		24,664

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   34,396		$   35,703		$   36,100		$   44,486

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   743		$   353		$   364		$   72

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		11		12		14		31

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		55		101		122		221

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		17		24		-		11

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		767		66		788		788

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		4,181		3,494		4,369		4,341

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,774		$   4,050		$   5,657		$   5,464

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   40,170		$   39,753		$   41,757		$   49,950
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   813,783		$   868,936		$   946,677		$   978,323		$   1,101,582		$   618,713		$   657,143		$   619,192

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		1,285,933		1,379,810		1,377,126		1,294,477		1,371,772		1,452,565		1,317,711		1,147,785

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		9,168,507		9,180,387		9,304,716		9,462,468		9,258,386		9,002,844		8,314,836		7,322,671

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		7,950,322		7,773,538		7,884,023		7,584,925		7,441,376		7,041,382		6,574,111		6,361,220

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		628,186		610,224		602,274		334,039		340,610		367,542		432,719		449,088

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		203,725		187,449		171,035		116,345		104,614		110,408		68,444		51,670

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		218,847		200,735		185,908		227,294		236,913		213,402		196,058		192,175

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   20,269,303		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   924		$   5,000		$   17,692		$   20,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,836		$   14,176		$   18,840		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		936,733		864,028		998,609		859,614		1,009,935		1,394,529		2,209,761		3,393,238				914,818		907,433		929,496		859,614		1,993,672		2,325,188		2,798,231		3,393,238

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		1,503,889		1,548,647		1,582,076		1,586,404		1,451,861		1,242,811		932,824		623,498				1,555,009		1,572,237		1,584,228		1,586,404		1,065,511		935,313		779,016		623,498

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		40,227		40,896		42,580		43,052		44,320		45,730		39,236		29,605				41,679		42,168		42,814		43,052		39,779		38,249		34,446		29,605

		GL		Other investments		87,678		101,517		117,020		131,044		83,730		51,209		49,550		47,872				109,175		116,419		123,994		131,044		58,170		49,556		48,716		47,872

		GL		Loans held for sale		405,080		464,452		577,606		490,295		371,952		471,070		944,964		1,097,098				484,070		510,690		534,192		490,295		718,599		835,418		1,020,611		1,097,098

		Manual		Loans		20,252,773		20,371,689		20,164,938		19,820,749		19,212,560		18,146,083		16,861,674		15,821,397				20,154,321		20,121,143		19,993,794		19,820,749		17,521,461		16,951,566		16,344,409		15,821,397

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   23,226,380		$   23,391,229		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158		$   22,175,282		$   21,356,432		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708				$   23,259,072		$   23,270,090		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158		$   21,408,028		$   21,149,466		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   6,572,190		$   6,655,191		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373		$   8,138,887		$   8,259,625		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451				$   6,771,464		$   6,838,618		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373		$   8,005,201		$   7,960,149		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451

		GL		NOW accounts		3,760,992		3,661,701		3,949,850		4,145,991		3,621,454		3,701,045		3,695,490		3,684,772				3,878,034		3,917,476		4,047,484		4,145,991		3,675,586		3,693,829		3,690,161		3,684,772

		GL		MMDA		5,994,361		5,527,731		5,002,590		4,994,195		5,161,047		5,026,815		5,087,199		5,240,922				5,382,865		5,176,794		4,998,417		4,994,195		5,128,497		5,117,528		5,163,636		5,240,922

		GL		Savings accounts		817,075		915,678		1,009,749		1,005,614		1,010,966		1,030,298		1,007,340		973,724				936,454		976,684		1,007,693		1,005,614		1,005,752		1,003,995		990,625		973,724

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		752,684		747,270		712,526		632,585		619,282		646,812		674,414		699,412				711,694		697,881		672,777		632,585		659,724		673,353		686,844		699,412

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,528,673		1,453,143		1,311,488		979,740		830,755		859,949		1,019,326		1,074,604				1,320,134		1,249,858		1,146,530		979,740		945,254		983,840		1,046,812		1,074,604

				Retail CDs		2,281,357		2,200,413		2,024,014		1,612,325		1,450,037		1,506,761		1,693,740		1,774,016				2,031,828		1,947,739		1,819,307		1,612,325		1,604,978		1,657,193		1,733,656		1,774,016

		GL		Brokered CDs		1,122,684		1,441,854		1,393,206		125,133		-		-		-		-				1,024,606		991,554		762,672		125,133		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		20,548,659		20,402,568		20,109,198		19,019,631		19,382,391		19,524,544		19,439,534		19,331,885				20,025,251		19,848,865		19,567,425		19,019,631		19,420,014		19,432,694		19,386,007		19,331,885

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		1		92		1,854		4,020				-		-		-		-		1,477		1,974		2,931		4,020

		GL		FHLB advances		538,096		943,855		1,408,855		1,968,811		918,228		94,357		48,746		48,786				1,210,242		1,436,753		1,687,286		1,968,811		279,409		64,130		48,766		48,786

		GL		Other borrowings		311,091		312,572		316,626		361,445		377,056		376,942		376,829		443,657				325,260		330,035		338,912		361,445		393,393		398,898		410,058		443,657

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		130,054		129,554		129,056		128,557		128,060		127,560		127,063		126,563				129,310		129,059		128,808		128,557		127,316		127,066		126,814		126,563

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		979,241		1,385,981		1,854,537		2,458,813		1,423,345		598,951		554,492		623,026				1,664,812		1,895,847		2,155,006		2,458,813		801,595		592,068		588,569		623,026

		GL		Total Funding		$   21,527,900		$   21,788,549		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444		$   20,805,736		$   20,123,495		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911				$   21,690,063		$   21,744,712		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444		$   20,221,609		$   20,024,762		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		4.55%		6.36%		8.44%		11.45%		6.84%		2.98%		2.77%		3.12%				7.68%		8.72%		9.92%		11.45%		3.96%		2.96%		2.95%		3.12%



		Manual		Total FRC		13,082,076		13,093,420		13,108,473		12,983,714		13,022,536		12,821,928		12,280,876		11,505,128

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		64.54%		64.82%		64.03%		64.93%		65.59%		68.18%		69.93%		71.27%

		Manual		FRC Yield		5.38%		5.29%		5.15%		4.98%		4.86%		4.74%		4.61%		4.53%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		1,836,843		1,842,741		1,867,244		1,877,456		1,916,907		1,797,151		1,716,903		1,628,798

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		5,251,295		5,146,819		4,985,835		4,824,722		4,819,150		4,765,961		4,512,153		4,220,649

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		5,993,938		6,103,860		6,255,394		6,281,536		6,286,479		6,258,816		6,051,820		5,655,681



		Manual		Total VRC		7,187,227		7,107,659		7,363,286		7,014,157		6,832,717		5,984,928		5,280,146		4,638,673

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		35.46%		35.18%		35.97%		35.07%		34.41%		31.82%		30.07%		28.73%

		Manual		VRC Yield		7.38%		7.23%		6.95%		6.70%		6.31%		5.41%		4.29%		3.80%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		286,109		246,961		341,730		339,817		399,909		596,253		638,308		569,844

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		11.26%		10.69%		9.87%		9.40%		8.16%		6.58%		5.84%		5.76%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		131,305		374,009		202,545		223,205		212,963		528,455		427,690		235,608

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		8.38%		8.69%		8.47%		7.68%		7.46%		5.90%		4.35%		3.76%

		Manual		Total Production		417,414		620,970		544,275		563,022		612,872		1,124,708		1,065,998		805,452

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		10.35%		9.49%		9.35%		8.72%		7.92%		6.26%		5.24%		5.17%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8		$   27		$   32		$   10				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   77		$   69		$   42		$   10

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		14,368		10,769		13,686		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				47,936		33,568		22,799		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		14,033		14,754		15,915		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				59,002		44,969		30,215		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		413		418		430		429		454		459		341		235				1,690		1,277		859		429		1,489		1,035		576		235

		GL		Loans held for sale		6,846		7,460		8,398		7,007		5,519		6,012		10,036		8,132				29,711		22,865		15,405		7,007		29,699		24,180		18,168		8,132

		Manual		Loans (TE)		297,501		298,102		284,471		265,802		245,603		211,223		181,602		170,398				1,145,876		848,375		550,273		265,802		808,826		563,223		352,000		170,398

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   333,161		$   331,503		$   322,900		$   296,651		$   274,597		$   235,233		$   203,538		$   184,387				$   1,284,215		$   951,054		$   619,551		$   296,651		$   897,755		$   623,158		$   387,925		$   184,387



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (451)		$   897		$   44		$   420		$   (315)		$   (597)		$   (379)		$   1,006				$   910		$   1,361		$   464		$   420		$   (285)		$   30		$   627		$   1,006



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		19,293		17,255		$   18,003		$   15,033		$   8,564		$   3,733		$   1,246		$   824				$   69,584		$   50,291		$   33,036		$   15,033		$   14,367		$   5,803		$   2,070		824

		GL		MMDA		54,002		45,683		35,224		27,809		20,683		8,613		2,204		1,643				162,718		108,716		63,033		27,809		33,143		12,460		3,847		1,643

		GL		Savings accounts		974		1,791		2,296		1,288		654		360		140		133				6,349		5,375		3,584		1,288		1,287		633		273		133

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		6,215		5,358		4,012		2,024		1,037		438		459		511				17,609		11,394		6,036		2,024		2,445		1,408		970		511

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		16,042		13,655		10,739		5,605		2,133		890		859		981				46,041		29,999		16,344		5,605		4,863		2,730		1,840		981

				Retail CDs		22,257		19,013		14,751		7,629		3,170		1,328		1,318		1,492				63,650		41,393		22,380		7,629		7,308		4,138		2,810		1,492

		GL		Brokered CDs		15,223		19,257		17,813		1,423		-		-		-		-				53,716		38,493		19,236		1,423		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		111,749		102,999		88,087		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				356,017		244,268		141,269		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		3				-		-		-		-		4		4		4		3

		GL		FHLB advances		7,089		12,543		17,222		22,448		8,801		527		192		190				59,302		52,213		39,670		22,448		9,710		909		382		190

		GL		Other borrowings		3,798		3,821		3,902		5,349		4,953		4,655		4,437		5,164				16,870		13,072		9,251		5,349		19,209		14,256		9,601		5,164

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		3,477		3,439		3,201		3,085		2,680		2,105		1,666		1,381				13,202		9,725		6,286		3,085		7,832		5,152		3,047		1,381

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		14,364		19,803		24,325		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				89,374		75,010		55,207		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   126,113		$   122,802		$   112,412		$   84,064		$   49,505		$   21,321		$   11,204		$   10,830				$   445,391		$   319,278		$   196,476		$   84,064		$   92,860		$   43,355		$   22,034		$   10,830



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.43%		2.14%		0.73%		0.20%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.71%		0.65%		0.45%		0.20%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		6.09%		4.94%		5.50%		4.30%		3.92%		2.04%		0.81%		0.16%				5.24%		4.95%		4.95%		4.30%		1.15%		0.75%		0.42%		0.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		3.70%		3.78%		4.03%		3.66%		3.56%		3.30%		3.04%		2.76%				3.79%		3.82%		3.85%		3.66%		3.25%		3.09%		2.93%		2.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		4.07%		4.06%		4.05%		4.04%		4.06%		3.98%		3.49%		3.22%				4.05%		4.05%		4.05%		4.04%		3.74%		3.62%		3.37%		3.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		6.71%		6.37%		5.83%		5.80%		5.89%		5.06%		4.26%		3.01%				6.14%		5.99%		5.82%		5.80%		4.13%		3.87%		3.59%		3.01%

				Loans (TE)		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		5.83%		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		5.69%		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		2.04%		1.87%		1.83%		1.47%		0.94%		0.40%		0.14%		0.09%				1.79%		1.72%		1.65%		1.47%		0.39%		0.21%		0.11%		0.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		3.57%		3.28%		2.82%		2.26%		1.59%		0.68%		0.17%		0.13%				3.02%		2.81%		2.54%		2.26%		0.65%		0.33%		0.15%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.47%		0.78%		0.91%		0.52%		0.26%		0.14%		0.06%		0.06%				0.68%		0.74%		0.72%		0.52%		0.13%		0.08%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		3.28%		2.84%		2.26%		1.30%		0.66%		0.27%		0.27%		0.30%				2.47%		2.18%		1.81%		1.30%		0.37%		0.28%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		4.16%		3.73%		3.28%		2.32%		1.02%		0.41%		0.34%		0.37%				3.49%		3.21%		2.87%		2.32%		0.51%		0.37%		0.35%		0.37%

				Retail CDs		3.87%		3.43%		2.92%		1.92%		0.87%		0.35%		0.31%		0.34%				3.13%		2.84%		2.48%		1.92%		0.46%		0.33%		0.33%		0.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		5.38%		5.30%		5.13%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				5.24%		5.19%		5.09%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		3.17%		2.97%		2.64%		1.82%		1.17%		0.49%		0.17%		0.14%				2.69%		2.51%		2.25%		1.82%		0.49%		0.27%		0.16%		0.14%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.22%		0.30%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.27%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		5.23%		5.27%		4.90%		4.62%		3.80%		2.22%		1.58%		1.58%				4.90%		4.86%		4.74%		4.62%		3.48%		1.90%		1.58%		1.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		4.84%		4.85%		4.94%		6.00%		5.21%		4.90%		4.72%		4.72%				5.19%		5.30%		5.50%		6.00%		4.88%		4.78%		4.72%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		10.61%		10.53%		9.95%		9.73%		8.30%		6.55%		5.26%		4.43%				10.21%		10.07%		9.84%		9.73%		6.15%		5.42%		4.85%		4.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		5.82%		5.67%		5.26%		5.09%		4.58%		4.83%		4.55%		4.39%				5.37%		5.29%		5.17%		5.09%		4.59%		4.59%		4.47%		4.39%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		3.35%		3.22%		2.96%		2.38%		1.55%		0.71%		0.37%		0.36%				2.99%		2.86%		2.68%		2.38%		0.76%		0.48%		0.37%		0.36%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		2.34%		2.40%		2.56%		2.87%		3.36%		3.66%		3.51%		3.20%				2.53%		2.60%		2.70%		2.87%		3.43%		3.46%		3.35%		3.20%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		3.54%		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				3.61%		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		2.32%		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				2.05%		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		5.70%		5.61%		5.51%		5.24%		4.92%		4.38%		3.88%		3.54%				5.52%		5.46%		5.38%		5.24%		4.19%		3.94%		3.71%		3.54%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		5.85%		5.80%		5.66%		5.44%		5.09%		4.64%		4.33%		4.26%				5.69%		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%		4.60%		4.42%		4.29%		4.26%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		3.54%		3.52%		3.59%		3.75%		4.03%		3.98%		3.67%		3.33%				3.60%		3.62%		3.67%		3.75%		3.76%		3.67%		3.50%		3.33%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		107.89%		107.36%		106.92%		106.76%		106.58%		106.13%		105.31%		105.40%				107.23%		107.01%		106.84%		106.76%		105.87%		105.62%		105.36%		105.40%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		0.46%		5.98%		-1.42%		-7.98%		6.34%		66.79%		206.75%		1.72%				3.86%		3.88%		3.92%		4.01%		5.07%		4.46%		3.36%		2.67%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		5.85%		5.82%		5.66%		5.45%		5.09%		4.63%		4.32%		4.28%				5.70%		5.65%		5.56%		5.45%		4.60%		4.42%		4.30%		4.28%

				Total Cost of Deposits		2.16%		2.00%		1.76%		1.13%		0.68%		0.29%		0.10%		0.09%				1.78%		1.65%		1.46%		1.13%		0.29%		0.16%		0.09%		0.09%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				FDIC special assessment		11,566		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				11,566		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		-		151		-		-				-		-		-		-		151		151		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		(1,903)		-		-		-		-		-		(39)		(6)				(1,903)		-		-		-		(45)		(45)		(45)		(6)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(2,029)		-		-		-		302		182		2,284		2,024				(2,029)		-		-		-		4,792		4,490		4,308		2,024

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		7,634		-		-		(486)		(1,135)		(738)		(8,593)		(6,659)				7,148		(486)		(486)		(486)		(17,125)		(15,990)		(15,252)		(6,659)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   73,568		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   276,253		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		69,014,793		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				69,104,158		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   0.96		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   3.89		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.07		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				$   4.00		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08



		Other Table		Average assets		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		1.15%		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				1.09%		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   3,383,554		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   3,313,361		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   2,277,810		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   2,200,883		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		7.73%		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				8.12%		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		12.81%		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				12.55%		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  A portion of the merger and conversion charges for YTD September 2022 are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   149,011		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421		$   135,061		$   139,578		$   142,196		$   143,820				$   578,281		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421		$   560,655		$   425,594		$   286,016		$   143,820

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		(235)		-		-		(977)				-		-		-		-		(1,212)		(977)		(977)		(977)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		FDIC special assessment		(11,566)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				(11,566)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster expenses		-		-		-		-		-		(151)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(151)		(151)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		1,903		-		-		-		-		-		39		6				1,903		-		-		-		45		45		45		6

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   139,348		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421		$   134,826		$   139,427		$   142,235		$   142,849				$   568,618		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421		$   559,337		$   424,511		$   285,084		$   142,849



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Other Table		Noninterest income		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   262,349		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   1,077,872		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   207,048		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   838,824		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   56,248		$   63,181		$   67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				$   242,828		$   186,580		$   123,399		$   56,050		$   284,424		$   236,076		$   170,752		$   86,911

				Total revenue (TE)		$   263,296		$   271,882		$   277,837		$   268,637		$   273,440		$   279,236		$   276,175		$   260,468				$   1,081,652		$   818,356		$   546,474		$   268,637		$   1,089,319		$   815,879		$   536,643		$   260,468

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		288		16		6		(6)		(3)		21		(248)		27				304		16		-		(6)		(203)		(200)		(221)		27

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				(486)		(486)		(486)		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Gain on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   263,584		$   271,898		$   277,843		$   268,145		$   271,765		$   278,186		$   265,089		$   250,841				$   1,081,470		$   817,886		$   545,988		$   268,145		$   1,065,881		$   794,116		$   515,930		$   250,841



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		56.80%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				53.65%		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		52.87%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				52.58%		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				69,053,341		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				$   49.62		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				$   33.64		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Total shareholders' equity		$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   3,426,747		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   2,323,152		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



				Total assets		$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292				$   25,203,699		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				87,949		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible assets		$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190				$   24,100,104		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190



				Equity to Assets		13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				13.60%		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				9.64%		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

				Net income		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

				Plus:

				Income taxes		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

				Provision for credit losses		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

				PPNR		$   113,338		$   129,486		$   128,486		$   128,281		$   137,424		$   138,727		$   133,009		$   115,635				$   499,591		$   386,253		$   256,767		$   128,281		$   524,795		$   387,371		$   248,644		$   115,635



				Average Assets		$   25,341,990		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   25,404,873		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		1.03%		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				1.06%		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

				PPNR ROA		1.77%		2.01%		2.01%		2.07%		2.24%		2.33%		2.28%		2.01%				1.97%		2.03%		2.04%		2.07%		2.22%		2.21%		2.15%		2.01%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   166,114		$   167,595		$   171,441		$   175,328		$   185,909		$   174,507		$   152,122		$   133,745				$   680,478		$   514,364		$   346,769		$   175,328		$   646,283		$   460,374		$   285,867		$   133,745

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		21,194		20,833		40,831		47,140		35,946		10,551		10,175		5,226				129,998		108,804		87,971		47,140		61,898		25,952		15,401		5,226

		Manual		Noninterest income		24,069		26,245		24,652		23,898		23,448		23,269		23,469		21,364				98,864		74,795		48,550		23,898		91,550		68,102		44,833		21,364

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		55,687		56,226		55,196		56,442		52,296		48,599		46,733		49,195				223,551		167,864		111,638		56,442		196,823		144,527		95,928		49,195

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,865		11,437		11,175		11,606		11,482		11,357		11,168		11,074				46,083		34,218		22,781		11,606		45,081		33,599		22,242		11,074

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		12,540		11,786		11,898		11,797		11,085		10,779		10,863		11,230				48,021		35,481		23,695		11,797		43,957		32,872		22,093		11,230

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		33,089		20,274		27,643		19,023		21,811		22,974		21,123		20,045				100,029		66,940		46,666		19,023		85,953		64,142		41,168		20,045

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		113,181		99,723		105,912		98,868		96,674		93,709		89,887		91,544				417,684		304,503		204,780		98,868		371,814		275,140		181,431		91,544

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		55,808		73,284		49,350		53,218		76,737		93,516		75,529		58,339				231,660		175,852		102,568		53,218		304,121		227,384		133,868		58,339

		Manual		Income tax expense		17,206		18,283		13,312		12,848		16,545		22,706		19,120		16,996				61,649		44,443		26,160		12,848		75,367		58,822		36,116		16,996

		Manual		Net income		$   38,602		$   55,001		$   36,038		$   40,370		$   60,192		$   70,810		$   56,409		$   41,343				$   170,011		$   131,409		$   76,408		$   40,370		$   228,754		$   168,562		$   97,752		$   41,343

		Manual		Average Assets		$   23,219,912		$   23,389,972		$   23,527,744		$   23,791,301		$   22,731,337		$   21,817,428		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589				$   23,482,232		$   23,569,672		$   23,659,523		$   23,791,301		$   21,398,597		$   20,954,350		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		59.51%		51.45%		54.01%		49.63%		46.18%		47.38%		51.19%		59.02%				53.59%		51.68%		51.80%		49.63%		50.39%		52.06%		54.86%		59.02%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.41%		0.45%		0.42%		0.41%		0.41%		0.42%		0.45%		0.43%				0.42%		0.42%		0.41%		0.41%		0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.43%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		1.93%		1.69%		1.81%		1.69%		1.69%		1.70%		1.71%		1.86%				1.78%		1.73%		1.75%		1.69%		1.74%		1.76%		1.78%		1.86%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.52%		1.25%		1.39%		1.28%		1.28%		1.28%		1.27%		1.42%				1.36%		1.30%		1.33%		1.28%		1.31%		1.32%		1.34%		1.42%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.66%		0.93%		0.61%		0.69%		1.05%		1.29%		1.07%		0.84%				0.72%		0.75%		0.65%		0.69%		1.07%		1.08%		0.96%		0.84%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   24,053		$   22,805		$   21,417		$   20,027		$   19,837		$   19,283		$   20,779		$   19,295				$   88,302		$   64,249		$   41,444		$   20,027		$   79,194		$   59,357		$   40,074		$   19,295

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,005		2,399		3,278		2,853		(2,778)		9,043		4,499		1,587				9,535		8,530		6,131		2,853		12,351		15,129		6,086		1,587

		Manual		Noninterest income		30,588		35,691		39,808		31,058		24,011		38,584		57,795		61,649				137,145		106,557		70,866		31,058		182,039		158,028		119,444		61,649

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		16,996		21,231		21,930		20,160		19,164		25,813		31,219		31,614				80,317		63,321		42,090		20,160		107,810		88,646		62,833		31,614

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1,210		1,182		1,224		1,283		1,242		1,460		1,406		1,471				4,899		3,689		2,507		1,283		5,579		4,337		2,877		1,471

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,318		1,052		1,397		1,069		1,203		1,082		1,123		1,172				4,836		3,518		2,466		1,069		4,580		3,377		2,295		1,172

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		11,634		12,153		11,859		11,747		11,126		11,641		12,812		12,645				47,393		35,759		23,606		11,747		48,224		37,098		25,457		12,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		31,158		35,618		36,410		34,259		32,735		39,996		46,560		46,902				137,445		106,287		70,669		34,259		166,193		133,458		93,462		46,902

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		22,478		20,479		21,537		13,973		13,891		8,828		27,515		32,455				78,467		55,989		35,510		13,973		82,689		68,798		59,970		32,455

		Manual		Income tax expense		4,720		4,301		4,523		2,934		2,916		1,854		5,779		6,815				16,478		11,758		7,457		2,934		17,364		14,448		12,594		6,815

		Manual		Net income		$   17,758		$   16,178		$   17,014		$   11,039		$   10,975		$   6,974		$   21,736		$   25,640				$   61,989		$   44,231		$   28,053		$   11,039		$   65,325		$   54,350		$   47,376		$   25,640

		Manual		Production		891,098		1,175,565		1,332,795		946,364		947,318		1,259,688		1,730,467		1,525,349				4,345,822		3,454,724		2,279,159		946,364		5,462,822		4,515,504		3,255,816		1,525,349

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		6.54%		6.73%		6.28%		6.03%		6.07%		5.27%		4.65%		3.66%				6.40%		6.36%		6.18%		6.03%		4.76%		4.49%		4.19%		3.66%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985				$   400,061		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985

		Manual		Purchase %		85.14%		85.29%		85.07%		83.97%		82.67%		85.63%		83.50%		78.00%				84.90%		84.84%		84.61%		83.97%		82.31%		82.24%		80.92%		78.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		25.51%		22.87%		22.79%		22.22%		20.73%		18.81%		15.10%		16.00%				23.25%		22.66%		22.55%		22.22%		17.18%		16.44%		15.52%		16.00%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		1.93%		2.15%		2.18%		1.96%		1.26%		2.10%		2.36%		2.94%				2.07%		2.11%		2.09%		1.96%		2.27%		2.48%		2.63%		2.94%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		248		261		270		269		279		272		281		275				248		261		270		269		279		272		281		275

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   3,593		$   4,504		$   4,936		$   3,518		$   3,395		$   4,631		$   6,158		$   5,547

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		$   71.60		$   61.98		$   63.01		$   41.04		$   39.34		$   25.64		$   77.35		$   93.24

				Efficiency Ratio		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%		74.66%		69.12%		59.26%		57.94%				60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%		63.62%		61.39%		58.59%		57.94%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		57.02%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%		77.62%		70.35%		68.74%		65.79%				60.97%		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%		69.81%		68.13%		67.23%		65.79%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   5,965		$   6,008		$   6,166		$   5,700		$   6,601		$   6,979		$   6,700		$   6,447				$   23,839		$   17,874		$   11,866		$   5,700		$   26,727		$   20,126		$   13,147		$   6,447

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(68)		(589)		411		(194)		117		(1,836)		867		(222)				(440)		(372)		217		(194)		(1,074)		(1,191)		645		(222)

		Manual		Noninterest income		929		662		1,404		480		579		1,516		1,041		1,401				3,475		2,546		1,884		480		4,537		3,958		2,442		1,401

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		296		924		772		802		427		1,055		208		283				2,794		2,498		1,574		802		1,973		1,546		491		283

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		3		1		-		1		1		1		1		1				5		2		1		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		51		30		44		46		49		43		48		47				171		120		90		46		187		138		95		47

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		229		219		223		202		191		209		212		218				873		644		425		202		830		639		430		218

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		579		1,174		1,039		1,051		668		1,308		469		549				3,843		3,264		2,090		1,051		2,994		2,326		1,018		549

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		6,383		6,085		6,120		5,323		6,395		9,023		6,405		7,521				23,911		17,528		11,443		5,323		29,344		22,949		13,926		7,521

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,340		1,278		1,285		1,118		1,342		1,895		1,346		1,579				5,021		3,681		2,403		1,118		6,162		4,820		2,925		1,579

		Manual		Net income		$   5,043		$   4,807		$   4,835		$   4,205		$   5,053		$   7,128		$   5,059		$   5,942				$   18,890		$   13,847		$   9,040		$   4,205		$   23,182		$   18,129		$   11,001		$   5,942

		Manual		Production		$   1,858,564		$   2,398,748		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383		$   1,994,022		$   2,575,162		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680				$   8,872,457		$   7,013,893		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383		$   10,042,232		$   8,048,210		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		7.66%		7.38%		6.91%		6.65%		5.98%		5.36%		4.12%		3.68%				7.14%		7.00%		6.81%		6.65%		4.69%		4.37%		3.91%		3.68%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		5,570		7,072		7,697		5,008		5,586		6,938		8,019		8,015				25,347		19,777		12,705		5,008		28,558		22,972		16,034		8,015

		Manual		Number of Customers		99		105		112		115		118		119		115		113				99		105		112		115		118		119		115		113

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000				$   1,696,000		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		22		20		18		16		18		18		17		13				19		18		17		16		16		16		15		13

				Efficiency Ratio		8.40%		17.60%		13.73%		17.01%		9.30%		15.40%		6.06%		7.00%				14.07%		15.98%		15.20%		17.01%		9.58%		9.66%		6.53%		7.00%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   2,168		$   1,962		$   2,331		$   1,957		$   2,491		$   2,424		$   3,798		$   6,011				$   8,418		$   6,250		$   4,288		$   1,957		$   14,724		$   12,233		$   9,809		$   6,011

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		794		1,677		424		(104)		265		52		(523)		(143)				2,791		1,997		320		(104)		(349)		(614)		(666)		(143)

		Manual		Noninterest income		653		579		1,476		605		302		1,946		1,526		2,491				3,313		2,660		2,081		605		6,265		5,963		4,017		2,491

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,014		1,209		1,316		1,309		1,306		1,412		1,316		1,271				4,848		3,834		2,625		1,309		5,305		3,999		2,587		1,271

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		36		36		40		37		98		82		81		99				149		113		77		37		360		262		180		99

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		19		32		46		37		30		29		29		28				134		115		83		37		116		86		57		28

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(189)		157		333		422		368		100		539		380				723		912		755		422		1,387		1,019		919		380

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		880		1,434		1,735		1,805		1,802		1,623		1,965		1,778				5,854		4,974		3,540		1,805		7,168		5,366		3,743		1,778

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		1,147		(570)		1,648		861		726		2,695		3,882		6,867				3,086		1,939		2,509		861		14,170		13,444		10,749		6,867

		Manual		Income tax expense		241		(120)		346		181		153		566		815		1,442				648		407		527		181		2,976		2,823		2,257		1,442

		Manual		Net income		$   906		$   (450)		$   1,302		$   680		$   573		$   2,129		$   3,067		$   5,425				$   2,438		$   1,532		$   1,982		$   680		$   11,194		$   10,621		$   8,492		$   5,425

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   15,247		$   18,012		$   6,844		$   21,741		$   16,494		$   35,676		$   24,538		$   19,633				$   61,844		$   46,597		$   28,585		$   21,741		$   96,341		$   79,847		$   44,171		$   19,633

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		9.33%		8.97%		9.78%		9.06%		8.19%		6.64%		5.56%		5.36%				9.18%		9.13%		9.23%		9.06%		6.37%		5.99%		5.47%		5.36%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   3,159		$   2,006		$   13,382		$   5,197		$   3,350		$   17,936		$   10,936		$   17,733				$   23,744		$   20,585		$   18,579		$   5,197		$   49,955		$   46,605		$   28,669		$   17,733

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		106.59%		108.18%		109.44%		105.37%		110.88%		109.25%		109.97%		111.84%				108.06%		108.29%		108.30%		105.37%		110.44%		110.40%		111.13%		111.84%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948				$   495,699		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589				$   78,179		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589

				Efficiency Ratio		31.19%		56.43%		45.57%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				49.90%		55.82%		55.58%		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		31.19%		56.43%		45.57%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				49.90%		55.82%		55.58%		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   7,801		$   9,381		$   8,185		$   8,640		$   9,299		$   9,788		$   7,965		$   7,046				$   34,007		$   26,206		$   16,825		$   8,640		$   34,098		$   24,799		$   15,011		$   7,046

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		27		139		572		34		(660)		(158)		(94)		(217)				772		745		606		34		(1,129)		(469)		(311)		(217)

		Manual		Noninterest income		9		4		9		9		8		9		10		6				31		22		18		9		33		25		16		6

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,973		2,308		2,122		2,197		2,003		1,818		2,069		1,918				8,600		6,627		4,319		2,197		7,808		5,805		3,987		1,918

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		83		89		83		59		82		83		90		82				314		231		142		59		337		255		172		82

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		100		73		66		85		119		82		92		95				324		224		151		85		388		269		187		95

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,057		1,027		1,036		1,097		978		959		1,064		952				4,217		3,160		2,133		1,097		3,953		2,975		2,016		952

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,213		3,497		3,307		3,438		3,182		2,942		3,315		3,047				13,455		10,242		6,745		3,438		12,486		9,304		6,362		3,047

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		4,570		5,749		4,315		5,177		6,785		7,013		4,754		4,222				19,811		15,241		9,492		5,177		22,774		15,989		8,976		4,222

		Manual		Income tax expense		945		1,170		869		1,050		1,357		1,499		959		874				4,034		3,089		1,919		1,050		4,689		3,332		1,833		874

		Manual		Net income		$   3,625		$   4,579		$   3,446		$   4,127		$   5,428		$   5,514		$   3,795		$   3,348				$   15,777		$   12,152		$   7,573		$   4,127		$   18,085		$   12,657		$   7,143		$   3,348

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   1,139,791		$   1,163,460		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795		$   1,145,715		$   1,102,268		$   965,441		$   865,053				$   1,128,376		$   1,124,571		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795		$   1,019,619		$   977,587		$   915,247		$   865,053

		Manual		Production		$   555,760		$   618,866		$   619,239		$   566,370		$   602,041		$   698,562		$   638,619		$   545,279				$   2,360,235		$   1,804,475		$   1,185,609		$   566,370		$   2,484,501		$   1,882,460		$   1,183,898		$   545,279

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		7.74%		7.88%		7.60%		7.13%		6.23%		4.99%		4.05%		3.26%				7.59%		7.55%		7.38%		7.13%		4.67%		4.17%		3.69%		3.26%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		1.59%		1.96%		1.58%		1.89%		2.35%		2.52%		1.98%		1.98%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.26%		1.56%		1.26%		1.51%		1.88%		1.98%		1.58%		1.57%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		41.14%		37.26%		40.36%		39.75%		34.19%		30.03%		41.57%		43.21%				39.53%		39.05%		40.05%		39.75%		36.58%		37.48%		42.34%		43.21%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   206,101		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   835,044		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		22,952		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				142,656		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		Manual		Noninterest income		56,248		63,181		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				242,828		186,580		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		75,966		81,898		81,336		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				320,110		244,144		162,246		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		13,197		12,745		12,522		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				51,450		38,253		25,508		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		14,028		12,973		13,451		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				53,486		39,458		26,485		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		45,820		33,830		41,094		32,491		34,474		35,883		35,750		34,240				153,235		107,415		73,585		32,491		140,347		105,873		69,990		34,240

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		149,011		141,446		148,403		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				578,281		429,270		287,824		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		90,386		105,027		82,970		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				356,935		266,549		161,522		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		24,452		24,912		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				87,830		63,378		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		Manual		Net income		$   65,934		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   269,105		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (203,171)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (202,685)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   -		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.19		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.18				$   - 0		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   5.01		$   3.82		$   2.48		$   1.18

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		68,879,352		68,989,549		69,171,562		69,138,431		69,124,855		69,136,046		69,345,735				-		69,023,201		69,084,746		69,171,562		69,193,591		69,213,012		69,246,084		69,345,735

		Manual		Diluted		-		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				-		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				-		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   45.34		$   37.18		$   50.54		$   54.24		$   50.94		$   46.28		$   55.62				$   - 0		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   33.21		$   28.33		$   34.28		$   44.61		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56				$   - 0		$   28.33		$   28.33		$   34.28		$   38.22		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88				$   - 0		$   38.39		$   34.21		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		361,167		475,198		452,242		340,890		346,522		446,121		471,858				-		429,170		463,720		452,242		400,670		420,703		458,990		471,858

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987				$   -		$   2,654,226		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#REF!		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		0.6479432742		0.1601205015		17.26%		15.89%		14.97%		21.74%		29.09%		32.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.40%		16.61%		15.89%		24.04%		27.45%		30.52%		32.05%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		52.64%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		-1351.35%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   -		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   -		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		2,049		2,069		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033				-		2,049		2,069		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		601		613		630		633		671		712		714				-		601		613		630		633		671		712		714

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		8		8		8		8		9		9		10				-		8		8		8		8		9		9		10

		Manual		SBA Division		-		33		35		39		39		40		36		35				-		33		35		39		39		40		36		35

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		78		76		78		76		77		78		77				-		78		76		78		76		77		78		77

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,769		2,801		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869		-		-		2,769		2,801		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,542		$   12,470		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,542		$   12,470		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589

		Manual		Branch locations		-		164		164		164		164		164		164		165				-		164		164		164		164		164		164		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   125,551		$   124,653		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022		0		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (868,675)		$   304,699		$   292,012		$   271,964		$   250,263		$   216,400		$   190,740		$   177,566				$   -		$   868,675		$   563,976		$   271,964		$   834,969		$   584,706		$   368,306		$   177,566

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(44,969)		14,754		15,915		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				-		44,969		30,215		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(1,009)		331		339		339		358		363		269		186				-		1,009		678		339		1,176		818		455		186

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(33,568)		10,769		13,686		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				-		33,568		22,799		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		8		27		32		10				-		-		-		-		77		69		42		10

		GL		Total interest income		(948,221)		330,553		321,952		295,716		273,642		234,302		202,568		183,374				-		948,221		617,668		295,716		893,886		620,244		385,942		183,374



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(244,268)		102,999		88,087		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				-		244,268		141,269		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(75,010)		19,803		24,325		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				-		75,010		55,207		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total interest expense		(319,278)		122,802		112,412		84,064		49,505		21,321		11,204		10,830				-		319,278		196,476		84,064		92,860		43,355		22,034		10,830



		GL		Net interest income		(628,943)		207,751		209,540		211,652		224,137		212,981		191,364		172,544				-		628,943		421,192		211,652		801,026		576,889		363,908		172,544

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(123,114)		30,095		43,643		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				-		123,114		93,019		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		3,415		(5,634)		1,873		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				-		(3,415)		2,219		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		(5)		(2)		-		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				-		5		7		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		(119,704)		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(509,239)		183,292		164,024		161,923		191,247		195,329		176,440		166,313		-		-		509,239		325,947		161,923		729,329		538,082		342,753		166,313

																						14,956

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(34,323)		12,092		11,295		10,936		11,125		11,168		11,148		11,058				-		34,323		22,231		10,936		44,499		33,374		22,206		11,058

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(108,424)		36,290		40,742		31,392		22,855		40,350		58,761		62,938				-		108,424		72,134		31,392		184,904		162,049		121,699		62,938

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(3,167)		1,221		975		971		968		970		998		939				-		3,167		1,946		971		3,875		2,907		1,937		939

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		16		(16)		(6)		6		3		(21)		248		(27)				-		(16)		-		6		203		200		221		(27)

		GL		Other noninterest income		(40,682)		13,594		14,343		12,745		13,397		12,857		12,686		12,003				-		40,682		27,088		12,745		50,943		37,546		24,689		12,003

		GL		Total noninterest income		(186,580)		63,181		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		186,580		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(244,144)		81,898		81,336		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				-		244,144		162,246		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(38,253)		12,745		12,522		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				-		38,253		25,508		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(39,458)		12,973		13,451		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				-		39,458		26,485		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		77		(1,360)		848		435		372		126		496		(965)				-		(77)		1,283		435		29		(343)		(469)		(965)

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(8,882)		2,723		2,627		3,532		3,818		3,553		3,122		1,988				-		8,882		6,159		3,532		12,481		8,663		5,110		1,988

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(13,819)		4,425		4,688		4,706		4,709		4,710		5,144		5,181				-		13,819		9,394		4,706		19,744		15,035		10,325		5,181

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(84,791)		28,042		32,931		23,818		25,340		27,494		26,988		27,059				-		84,791		56,749		23,818		106,881		81,541		54,047		27,059

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(429,270)		141,446		148,403		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				-		429,270		287,824		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(266,549)		105,027		82,970		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				-		266,549		161,522		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		GL		Income tax expense		(63,378)		24,912		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				-		63,378		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		GL		Net income		$   (203,171)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (815,523)		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   -		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		0.17%		0.33%		0.02%		0.16%		-0.12%		-0.21%		-0.14%		0.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.09%		0.16%		-0.03%		0.00%		0.12%		0.39%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		0.53%		0.88%		0.06%		0.55%		-0.31%		-0.51%		-0.37%		1.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.53%		0.30%		0.55%		-0.07%		0.01%		0.32%		1.06%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.70%		0.80%		0.41%		0.30%		0.24%		-0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.65%		0.75%		0.80%		0.22%		0.16%		0.09%		-0.06%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.27%		1.31%		1.22%		1.32%		1.40%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.28%		1.29%		1.31%		1.35%		1.40%		1.43%		1.47%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.05%		0.91%		0.79%		1.10%		1.44%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		0.91%		1.20%		1.35%		1.48%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.20%		2.32%		2.25%		2.20%		2.34%		2.44%		2.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		2.29%		2.25%		2.37%		2.42%		2.46%		2.49%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.22%		1.27%		1.35%		1.41%		1.25%		1.00%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.28%		1.31%		1.35%		1.16%		1.08%		0.99%		0.97%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		23.78%		23.72%		24.51%		23.08%		21.35%		23.56%		23.73%		25.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.78%		23.81%		23.08%		23.52%		24.17%		24.50%		25.32%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   241,137		$   284,552		$   266,400		$   284,567		$   269,193		$   345,627		$   257,316

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		1,304,636		1,034,578		1,754,453		833,565		1,061,975		1,961,209		3,541,144

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		1,424,081		1,460,356		1,496,836		1,500,060		1,255,149		1,052,268		579,204

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		141,859		142,513		134,175		134,864		130,214		111,654		91,454

		GL		Other investments		-		104,957		109,656		146,715		110,992		60,560		49,500		49,395

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		381,466		391,472		395,096		392,078		297,987		555,665		901,550



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		20,201,079		20,471,759		19,997,871		19,855,253		18,806,856		17,561,022		16,143,801

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(290,104)		(272,071)		(242,658)		(205,677)		(184,891)		(172,642)		(161,251)

		GL		Loans, net		-		19,910,975		20,199,688		19,755,213		19,649,576		18,621,965		17,388,380		15,982,550



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		3,397		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		217,564		218,662		218,878		220,283		222,694		224,249		224,293

		GL		Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		393,769		391,483		389,201		388,405		386,533		384,862		332,914

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		45,619		39,274		26,455		27,802		6,549		-		-

		GL		Other assets		-		420,349		409,768		386,326		388,411		366,021		474,552		455,460

				Other assets		-		465,968		449,042		412,781		416,213		372,570		474,552		455,460

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   6,589,610		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893		$   7,929,579		$   8,343,200		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		14,000,735		13,736,228		12,599,562		11,533,159		11,123,719		11,422,053		11,718,234

		GL		Total deposits		-		20,590,345		20,443,125		19,897,455		19,462,738		19,466,919		19,684,982		19,588,441

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		953		2,065

		GL		Other borrowings		-		1,209,553		1,536,989		2,401,327		1,875,736		725,664		425,592		425,520

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		129,817		129,319		128,820		128,322		127,823		127,325		126,827

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		421,046		406,555		407,587		389,090		374,181		375,242		410,280

		GL		Total liabilities		-		22,350,761		22,515,988		22,835,189		21,855,886		20,694,587		20,614,094		20,553,133



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		72,514		72,515		72,484		72,264		72,247		72,251		72,212

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,942,852		1,939,865		1,937,664		1,935,211		1,932,906		1,931,088		1,928,702

		GL		Retained earnings		-		1,484,424		1,414,742		1,362,512		1,311,258		1,239,477		1,157,359		1,077,725

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		(60,818)		(50,618)		(35,581)		(46,507)		(50,734)		(12,635)		(1,841)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(91,903)		(91,874)		(83,884)		(74,826)		(74,826)		(74,687)		(69,639)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		3,347,069		3,284,630		3,253,195		3,197,400		3,119,070		3,073,376		3,007,159

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		1,108,021		1,112,446		1,117,134		1,121,840		1,133,974		1,138,669		1,143,102

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		15,340,105		15,402,536		15,129,709		13,537,217		11,977,206		11,975,923		12,272,646

		Other Table		Average assets		-		25,525,913		25,631,846		25,115,927		24,354,979		23,598,465		23,405,201		23,275,654

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		3,324,960		3,293,049		3,250,289		3,168,320		3,123,718		3,043,280		2,994,652
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   23,558,078		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		91.67%		91.51%		91.71%		91.11%		90.76%		89.88%		90.05%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.54%		4.38%		7.33%		3.65%		4.91%		9.21%		16.69%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.09%		7.25%		7.43%		7.65%		6.69%		5.70%		3.39%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		87.37%		88.36%		85.24%		88.70%		88.40%		85.09%		80.35%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.00%		32.81%		36.68%		40.74%		42.86%		41.98%		40.18%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.52%		18.89%		19.33%		19.89%		18.58%		19.15%		19.15%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.26%		25.85%		24.03%		26.71%		25.90%		25.29%		26.74%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.03%		4.92%		5.09%		5.11%		5.29%		5.20%		5.11%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.18%		17.54%		14.87%		7.55%		7.37%		8.38%		8.82%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   21,929,715		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602		$   21,466,796		$   20,320,406		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		93.89%		92.46%		88.72%		90.66%		95.80%		97.26%		97.25%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (20,582,545)		$   (280,686)		$   470,264		$   145,636		$   1,142,488		$   988,156		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		381,466		10,006		3,624		(3,018)		(94,091)		257,678		345,885		353,082

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(472,266)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (20,201,079)		$   (270,680)		$   473,888		$   142,618		$   576,131		$   1,245,834		$   1,417,221		$   269,543				$   (19,855,253)		$   345,826		$   616,506		$   142,618		$   3,508,729		$   2,932,598		$   1,686,764		$   269,543

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		-5.29%		9.48%		2.87%		12.25%		28.38%		35.11%		6.79%				-100.00%		2.32%		6.21%		2.87%		22.10%		24.63%		21.25%		6.79%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981				$   -		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		1,711		-		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		1,711		-		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				-		(1,711)		(1,711)		(1,711)		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(123,114)		30,095		43,643		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				-		123,114		93,019		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		3,415		(5,634)		1,873		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				-		(3,415)		2,219		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		(5)		(2)		-		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				-		5		7		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		(119,704)		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231



		Manual		Charge-offs		(55,114)		19,488		20,670		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				-		55,114		35,626		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579

		Manual		Recoveries		(18,138)		7,426		6,440		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				-		18,138		10,712		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(36,976)		12,062		14,230		10,684		3,862		5,220		1,836		3,597				-		36,976		24,914		10,684		14,515		10,653		5,433		3,597



		Manual		Ending balance		$   258,163		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   -		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251				$   -		$   290,104		$   272,071		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		48,996		54,630		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194				-		48,996		54,630		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		80		82		82		75		79		88		170				-		80		82		82		75		79		88		170

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   -		$   339,180		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   (41,885)		$   16,336		$   13,316		$   12,233		$   5,108		$   4,722		$   4,391		$   4,414				$   -		$   41,885		$   25,549		$   12,233		$   18,635		$   13,527		$   8,805		$   4,414

				Consumer installment		(4,323)		1,131		2,052		1,140		1,136		1,228		1,137		1,425				-		4,323		3,192		1,140		4,926		3,790		2,562		1,425

				Indirect automobile		(135)		36		65		34		86		50		41		88				-		135		99		34		265		179		129		88

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(5,220)		1,951		1,848		1,421		1,812		1,205		1,066		1,369				-		5,220		3,269		1,421		5,452		3,640		2,435		1,369

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(3,320)		-		3,320		-		196		2,014		81		1,283				-		3,320		3,320		-		3,574		3,378		1,364		1,283

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(231)		34		69		128		6		53		137		-				-		231		197		128		196		190		137		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		(55,114)		19,488		20,670		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				-		55,114		35,626		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		(10,331)		4,743		3,545		2,043		2,072		2,201		2,785		2,896				-		10,331		5,588		2,043		9,954		7,882		5,681		2,896

				Consumer installment		(696)		205		194		297		217		277		230		158				-		696		491		297		882		665		388		158

				Indirect automobile		(599)		158		225		216		229		276		265		275				-		599		441		216		1,045		816		540		275

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(4,701)		1,639		1,680		1,382		1,682		1,023		1,113		1,247				-		4,701		3,062		1,382		5,065		3,383		2,360		1,247

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(646)		74		472		100		223		96		355		218				-		646		572		100		892		669		573		218

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(476)		371		61		44		48		96		44		37				-		476		105		44		225		177		81		37

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(689)		236		263		190		38		83		225		151				-		689		453		190		497		459		376		151

		Manual		Total recoveries		(18,138)		7,426		6,440		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				-		18,138		10,712		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (36,976)		$   12,062		$   14,230		$   10,684		$   3,862		$   5,220		$   1,836		$   3,597				$   -		$   36,976		$   24,914		$   10,684		$   14,515		$   10,653		$   5,433		$   3,597



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316				$   -		$   53,806		$   57,025		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		3,397		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910				-		3,397		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910

				Repossessed Assets		-		22		9		25		28		60		122		139				-		22		9		25		28		60		122		139

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		11,891		13,424		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584				-		11,891		13,424		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949				$   -		$   69,116		$   76,628		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		80,752		69,655		74,999		69,587		54,621		50,560		43,281				$   -		$   80,752		$   69,655		$   74,999		$   69,587		$   54,621		$   50,560		$   43,281

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230				$   - 0		$   149,868		$   146,283		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.30%		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.58%		0.57%		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.28%		0.22%		0.08%		0.11%		0.04%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.25%		0.22%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.09%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.97%		8.56%		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		1.71%		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.19%		22.53%		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.19%		22.53%		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   2,632,836		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180		$   2,679,403		$   2,245,287		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663

				Consumer		-		259,797		307,486		349,775		384,037		162,345		167,237		173,642

				Indirect automobile		-		47,108		63,231		83,466		108,648		137,183		172,245		214,120

				Mortgage warehouse		-		852,823		1,147,413		958,418		1,038,924		980,342		949,191		732,375

				Muncipal		-		497,093		510,410		505,515		509,151		516,797		529,268		547,926

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		1,007,334		988,731		947,257		1,023,479		1,062,724		942,357		819,163

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		2,236,686		2,217,744		2,144,605		2,086,438		2,009,726		1,747,284		1,577,215

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		7,865,389		7,815,779		7,721,732		7,604,868		7,516,309		7,156,017		6,924,475

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		4,802,013		4,702,134		4,564,923		4,420,305		4,176,143		3,874,578		3,318,222

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   835		$   1,342		$   964		$   868

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		3		6		9		13

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		533		595		759		893

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		171		455		993		162

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		693		698		706		725

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		7,995		8,091		8,213		17,161

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		24,166		24,516		24,456		24,664

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   34,396		$   35,703		$   36,100		$   44,486

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   743		$   353		$   364		$   72

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		11		12		14		31

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		55		101		122		221

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		17		24		-		11

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		767		66		788		788

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		4,181		3,494		4,369		4,341

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,774		$   4,050		$   5,657		$   5,464

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   40,170		$   39,753		$   41,757		$   49,950
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   868,936		$   946,677		$   978,323		$   1,101,582		$   618,713		$   657,143		$   619,192

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		1,379,810		1,377,126		1,294,477		1,371,772		1,452,565		1,317,711		1,147,785

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		9,180,387		9,304,716		9,462,468		9,258,386		9,002,844		8,314,836		7,322,671

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		7,773,538		7,884,023		7,584,925		7,441,376		7,041,382		6,574,111		6,361,220

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		610,224		602,274		334,039		340,610		367,542		432,719		449,088

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		187,449		171,035		116,345		104,614		110,408		68,444		51,670

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		200,735		185,908		227,294		236,913		213,402		196,058		192,175

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   20,201,079		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   924		$   5,000		$   17,692		$   20,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,836		$   14,176		$   18,840		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		864,028		998,609		859,614		1,009,935		1,394,529		2,209,761		3,393,238				-		907,433		929,496		859,614		1,993,672		2,325,188		2,798,231		3,393,238

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		1,548,647		1,582,076		1,586,404		1,451,861		1,242,811		932,824		623,498				-		1,572,237		1,584,228		1,586,404		1,065,511		935,313		779,016		623,498

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		40,896		42,580		43,052		44,320		45,730		39,236		29,605				-		42,168		42,814		43,052		39,779		38,249		34,446		29,605

		GL		Other investments		-		101,517		117,020		131,044		83,730		51,209		49,550		47,872				-		116,419		123,994		131,044		58,170		49,556		48,716		47,872

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		464,452		577,606		490,295		371,952		471,070		944,964		1,097,098				-		510,690		534,192		490,295		718,599		835,418		1,020,611		1,097,098

		Manual		Loans		-		20,371,689		20,164,938		19,820,749		19,212,560		18,146,083		16,861,674		15,821,397				-		20,121,143		19,993,794		19,820,749		17,521,461		16,951,566		16,344,409		15,821,397

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   23,391,229		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158		$   22,175,282		$   21,356,432		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708				$   -		$   23,270,090		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158		$   21,408,028		$   21,149,466		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   6,655,191		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373		$   8,138,887		$   8,259,625		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451				$   -		$   7,009,382		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373		$   8,005,201		$   7,960,149		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451

		GL		NOW accounts		-		3,661,701		3,949,850		4,145,991		3,621,454		3,701,045		3,695,490		3,684,772				-		3,746,712		4,047,484		4,145,991		3,675,586		3,693,829		3,690,161		3,684,772

		GL		MMDA		-		5,527,731		5,002,590		4,994,195		5,161,047		5,026,815		5,087,199		5,240,922				-		5,176,794		4,998,417		4,994,195		5,128,497		5,117,528		5,163,636		5,240,922

		GL		Savings accounts		-		915,678		1,009,749		1,005,614		1,010,966		1,030,298		1,007,340		973,724				-		976,684		1,007,693		1,005,614		1,005,752		1,003,995		990,625		973,724

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#REF!		747,270		712,526		632,585		619,282		646,812		674,414		699,412				-		697,881		672,777		632,585		659,724		673,353		686,844		699,412

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		1,453,143		1,311,488		979,740		830,755		859,949		1,019,326		1,074,604				-		1,249,858		1,146,530		979,740		945,254		983,840		1,046,812		1,074,604

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#REF!		2,200,413		2,024,014		1,612,325		1,450,037		1,506,761		1,693,740		1,774,016				-		1,947,739		1,819,307		1,612,325		1,604,978		1,657,193		1,733,656		1,774,016

		GL		Brokered CDs		ERROR:#REF!		1,441,854		1,393,206		125,133		-		-		-		-				-		991,554		762,672		125,133		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		20,402,568		20,109,198		19,019,631		19,382,391		19,524,544		19,439,534		19,331,885				-		19,848,865		19,567,425		19,019,631		19,420,014		19,432,694		19,386,007		19,331,885

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		1		92		1,854		4,020				-		-		-		-		1,477		1,974		2,931		4,020

		GL		FHLB advances		-		943,855		1,408,855		1,968,811		918,228		94,357		48,746		48,786				-		1,436,753		1,687,286		1,968,811		279,409		64,130		48,766		48,786

		GL		Other borrowings		-		312,572		316,626		361,445		377,056		376,942		376,829		443,657				-		330,035		338,912		361,445		393,393		398,898		410,058		443,657

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		129,554		129,056		128,557		128,060		127,560		127,063		126,563				-		129,059		128,808		128,557		127,316		127,066		126,814		126,563

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		1,385,981		1,854,537		2,458,813		1,423,345		598,951		554,492		623,026				-		1,895,847		2,155,006		2,458,813		801,595		592,068		588,569		623,026

		GL		Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		$   21,788,549		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444		$   20,805,736		$   20,123,495		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911				$   -		$   21,744,712		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444		$   20,221,609		$   20,024,762		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		6.36%		8.44%		11.45%		6.84%		2.98%		2.77%		3.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.72%		9.92%		11.45%		3.96%		2.96%		2.95%		3.12%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		13,093,420		13,108,473		12,983,714		13,022,536		12,821,928		12,280,876		11,505,128

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		64.82%		64.03%		64.93%		65.59%		68.18%		69.93%		71.27%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.86%		5.29%		5.15%		4.98%		4.86%		4.74%		4.61%		4.53%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,842,741		1,867,244		1,877,456		1,916,907		1,797,151		1,716,903		1,628,798

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		5,146,819		4,985,835		4,824,722		4,819,150		4,765,961		4,512,153		4,220,649

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		6,103,860		6,255,394		6,281,536		6,286,479		6,258,816		6,051,820		5,655,681



		Manual		Total VRC		-		7,107,659		7,363,286		7,014,157		6,832,717		5,984,928		5,280,146		4,638,673

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		35.18%		35.97%		35.07%		34.41%		31.82%		30.07%		28.73%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		7.23%		6.95%		6.70%		6.31%		5.41%		4.29%		3.80%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		341,730		339,817		399,909		596,253		638,308		569,844

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		9.87%		9.40%		8.16%		6.58%		5.84%		5.76%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		202,545		223,205		212,963		528,455		427,690		235,608

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		8.47%		7.68%		7.46%		5.90%		4.35%		3.76%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		544,275		563,022		612,872		1,124,708		1,065,998		805,452

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.35%		8.72%		7.92%		6.26%		5.24%		5.17%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8		$   27		$   32		$   10				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   77		$   69		$   42		$   10

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		(33,568)		10,769		13,686		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				-		33,568		22,799		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		(44,969)		14,754		15,915		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				-		44,969		30,215		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		418		430		429		454		459		341		235				-		1,277		859		429		1,489		1,035		576		235

		GL		Loans held for sale		(22,865)		7,460		8,398		7,007		5,519		6,012		10,036		8,132				-		22,865		15,405		7,007		29,699		24,180		18,168		8,132

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		298,102		284,471		265,802		245,603		211,223		181,602		170,398				-		848,375		550,273		265,802		808,826		563,223		352,000		170,398

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (101,402)		$   331,503		$   322,900		$   296,651		$   274,597		$   235,233		$   203,538		$   184,387				$   -		$   951,054		$   619,551		$   296,651		$   897,755		$   623,158		$   387,925		$   184,387



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (1,361)		$   897		$   44		$   420		$   (315)		$   (597)		$   (379)		$   1,006				$   -		$   1,361		$   464		$   420		$   (285)		$   30		$   627		$   1,006



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(50,291)		17,255		$   18,003		$   15,033		$   8,564		$   3,733		$   1,246		$   824				$   -		$   50,291		$   33,036		$   15,033		$   14,367		$   5,803		$   2,070		824

		GL		MMDA		(108,716)		45,683		35,224		27,809		20,683		8,613		2,204		1,643				-		108,716		63,033		27,809		33,143		12,460		3,847		1,643

		GL		Savings accounts		(5,375)		1,791		2,296		1,288		654		360		140		133				-		5,375		3,584		1,288		1,287		633		273		133

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(11,394)		5,358		4,012		2,024		1,037		438		459		511				-		11,394		6,036		2,024		2,445		1,408		970		511

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(29,999)		13,655		10,739		5,605		2,133		890		859		981				-		29,999		16,344		5,605		4,863		2,730		1,840		981

				Retail CDs		(41,393)		19,013		14,751		7,629		3,170		1,328		1,318		1,492				-		41,393		22,380		7,629		7,308		4,138		2,810		1,492

		GL		Brokered CDs		(38,493)		19,257		17,813		1,423		-		-		-		-				-		38,493		19,236		1,423		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(244,268)		102,999		88,087		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				-		244,268		141,269		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		3				-		-		-		-		4		4		4		3

		GL		FHLB advances		(52,213)		12,543		17,222		22,448		8,801		527		192		190				-		52,213		39,670		22,448		9,710		909		382		190

		GL		Other borrowings		(13,072)		3,821		3,902		5,349		4,953		4,655		4,437		5,164				-		13,072		9,251		5,349		19,209		14,256		9,601		5,164

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(9,725)		3,439		3,201		3,085		2,680		2,105		1,666		1,381				-		9,725		6,286		3,085		7,832		5,152		3,047		1,381

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(75,010)		19,803		24,325		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				-		75,010		55,207		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (319,278)		$   122,802		$   112,412		$   84,064		$   49,505		$   21,321		$   11,204		$   10,830				$   -		$   319,278		$   196,476		$   84,064		$   92,860		$   43,355		$   22,034		$   10,830



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   217,876		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   -		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.43%		2.14%		0.73%		0.20%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.71%		0.65%		0.45%		0.20%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.94%		5.50%		4.30%		3.92%		2.04%		0.81%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.95%		4.30%		1.15%		0.75%		0.42%		0.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.78%		4.03%		3.66%		3.56%		3.30%		3.04%		2.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.82%		3.85%		3.66%		3.25%		3.09%		2.93%		2.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.06%		4.05%		4.04%		4.06%		3.98%		3.49%		3.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.05%		4.05%		4.04%		3.74%		3.62%		3.37%		3.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.37%		5.83%		5.80%		5.89%		5.06%		4.26%		3.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.99%		5.82%		5.80%		4.13%		3.87%		3.59%		3.01%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.81%		5.66%		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.62%		5.52%		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.46%		5.38%		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.87%		1.83%		1.47%		0.94%		0.40%		0.14%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.79%		1.65%		1.47%		0.39%		0.21%		0.11%		0.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.28%		2.82%		2.26%		1.59%		0.68%		0.17%		0.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.81%		2.54%		2.26%		0.65%		0.33%		0.15%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.78%		0.91%		0.52%		0.26%		0.14%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.74%		0.72%		0.52%		0.13%		0.08%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#REF!		2.84%		2.26%		1.30%		0.66%		0.27%		0.27%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.18%		1.81%		1.30%		0.37%		0.28%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.28%		2.32%		1.02%		0.41%		0.34%		0.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.21%		2.87%		2.32%		0.51%		0.37%		0.35%		0.37%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#REF!		3.43%		2.92%		1.92%		0.87%		0.35%		0.31%		0.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.84%		2.48%		1.92%		0.46%		0.33%		0.33%		0.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		ERROR:#REF!		5.30%		5.13%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		5.19%		5.09%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		2.97%		2.64%		1.82%		1.17%		0.49%		0.17%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.54%		2.25%		1.82%		0.49%		0.27%		0.16%		0.14%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.22%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.27%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.27%		4.90%		4.62%		3.80%		2.22%		1.58%		1.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.86%		4.74%		4.62%		3.48%		1.90%		1.58%		1.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		4.94%		6.00%		5.21%		4.90%		4.72%		4.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.30%		5.50%		6.00%		4.88%		4.78%		4.72%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.53%		9.95%		9.73%		8.30%		6.55%		5.26%		4.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.07%		9.84%		9.73%		6.15%		5.42%		4.85%		4.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.67%		5.26%		5.09%		4.58%		4.83%		4.55%		4.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.29%		5.17%		5.09%		4.59%		4.59%		4.47%		4.39%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#REF!		3.22%		2.96%		2.38%		1.55%		0.71%		0.37%		0.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.90%		2.68%		2.38%		0.76%		0.48%		0.37%		0.36%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.40%		2.56%		2.87%		3.36%		3.66%		3.51%		3.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.56%		2.70%		2.87%		3.43%		3.46%		3.35%		3.20%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.60%		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.63%		3.68%		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#REF!		2.24%		2.05%		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.96%		1.82%		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.61%		5.51%		5.24%		4.92%		4.38%		3.88%		3.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.46%		5.38%		5.24%		4.19%		3.94%		3.71%		3.54%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.80%		5.66%		5.44%		5.09%		4.64%		4.33%		4.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.55%		5.44%		4.60%		4.42%		4.29%		4.26%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.52%		3.59%		3.75%		4.03%		3.98%		3.67%		3.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.62%		3.67%		3.75%		3.76%		3.67%		3.50%		3.33%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		107.36%		106.92%		106.76%		106.58%		106.13%		105.31%		105.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		107.01%		106.84%		106.76%		105.87%		105.62%		105.36%		105.40%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#REF!		5.98%		-1.42%		-7.98%		6.34%		66.79%		206.75%		1.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.88%		3.92%		4.01%		5.07%		4.46%		3.36%		2.67%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.66%		5.45%		5.09%		4.63%		4.32%		4.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.65%		5.56%		5.45%		4.60%		4.42%		4.30%		4.28%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		2.00%		1.76%		1.13%		0.68%		0.29%		0.10%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.46%		1.13%		0.29%		0.16%		0.09%		0.09%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   (203,171)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		486		-		-		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				-		(486)		(486)		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		151		-		-				-		-		-		-		151		151		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		-		-		(39)		(6)				-		-		-		-		(45)		(45)		(45)		(6)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		-		-		302		182		2,284		2,024				-		-		-		-		4,792		4,490		4,308		2,024

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		486		-		-		(486)		(1,135)		(738)		(8,593)		(6,659)				-		(486)		(486)		(486)		(17,125)		(15,990)		(15,252)		(6,659)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   (202,685)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   -		$   202,685		$   122,570		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		68,994,247		69,034,763		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				0		69,129,921		69,191,512		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   2.94		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.16		$   0.91		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.93		$   1.77		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		0.98%		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.97%		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,324,960		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   -		$   3,289,706		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   2,214,775		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   -		$   2,174,958		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.56%		7.63%		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.26%		7.58%		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.35%		11.53%		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.46%		11.47%		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  A portion of the merger and conversion charges for YTD September 2022 are nondeductible for tax purposes.





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   (429,270)		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421		$   135,061		$   139,578		$   142,196		$   143,820				$   -		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421		$   560,655		$   425,594		$   286,016		$   143,820

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		(235)		-		-		(977)				-		-		-		-		(1,212)		(977)		(977)		(977)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		(151)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(151)		(151)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		-		-		39		6				-		-		-		-		45		45		45		6

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (429,270)		$   141,446		$   148,403		$   139,421		$   134,826		$   139,427		$   142,235		$   142,849				$   -		$   429,270		$   287,824		$   139,421		$   559,337		$   424,511		$   285,084		$   142,849



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (628,943)		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   -		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Other Table		Noninterest income		(186,580)		63,181		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		186,580		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   (815,523)		$   270,932		$   276,889		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   -		$   815,523		$   544,591		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   (631,776)		$   208,701		$   210,488		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   -		$   631,776		$   423,075		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   (186,580)		$   63,181		$   67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				$   -		$   186,580		$   123,399		$   56,050		$   284,424		$   236,076		$   170,752		$   86,911

				Total revenue (TE)		$   (818,356)		$   271,882		$   277,837		$   268,637		$   273,440		$   279,236		$   276,175		$   260,468				$   -		$   818,356		$   546,474		$   268,637		$   1,089,319		$   815,879		$   536,643		$   260,468

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		(16)		16		6		(6)		(3)		21		(248)		27				-		16		-		(6)		(203)		(200)		(221)		27

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		486		-		-		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				-		(486)		(486)		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   (817,886)		$   271,898		$   277,843		$   268,145		$   271,765		$   278,186		$   265,089		$   250,841				$   -		$   817,886		$   545,988		$   268,145		$   1,065,881		$   794,116		$   515,930		$   250,841



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		52.64%		52.21%		53.60%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.64%		52.85%		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		-1351.35%		52.02%		53.41%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.49%		52.72%		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   -		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   -		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				-		69,138,461		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   48.41		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.38		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84
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				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   -		$   3,347,069		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   -		$   2,239,048		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



				Total assets		$   -		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292				$   -		$   25,697,830		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		92,375		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190				$   -		$   24,589,809		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.02%		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.11%		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

				Net income		$   (203,171)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

				Plus:

				Income taxes		(63,378)		24,912		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				- 0		63,378		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

				Provision for credit losses		(119,704)		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				- 0		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

				PPNR		$   (386,253)		$   129,486		$   128,486		$   128,281		$   137,424		$   138,727		$   133,009		$   115,635				$   -		$   386,253		$   256,767		$   128,281		$   524,795		$   387,371		$   248,644		$   115,635



				Average Assets		$   -		$   25,525,913		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   25,426,064		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.01%		2.01%		2.07%		2.24%		2.33%		2.28%		2.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.03%		2.04%		2.07%		2.22%		2.21%		2.15%		2.01%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (514,364)		$   167,595		$   171,441		$   175,328		$   185,909		$   174,507		$   152,122		$   133,745				$   -		$   514,364		$   346,769		$   175,328		$   646,283		$   460,374		$   285,867		$   133,745

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(108,804)		20,833		40,831		47,140		35,946		10,551		10,175		5,226				-		108,804		87,971		47,140		61,898		25,952		15,401		5,226

		Manual		Noninterest income		(74,795)		26,245		24,652		23,898		23,448		23,269		23,469		21,364				-		74,795		48,550		23,898		91,550		68,102		44,833		21,364

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(167,864)		56,226		55,196		56,442		52,296		48,599		46,733		49,195				-		167,864		111,638		56,442		196,823		144,527		95,928		49,195

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(34,218)		11,437		11,175		11,606		11,482		11,357		11,168		11,074				-		34,218		22,781		11,606		45,081		33,599		22,242		11,074

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(35,481)		11,786		11,898		11,797		11,085		10,779		10,863		11,230				-		35,481		23,695		11,797		43,957		32,872		22,093		11,230

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(66,940)		20,274		27,643		19,023		21,811		22,974		21,123		20,045				-		66,940		46,666		19,023		85,953		64,142		41,168		20,045

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(304,503)		99,723		105,912		98,868		96,674		93,709		89,887		91,544				-		304,503		204,780		98,868		371,814		275,140		181,431		91,544

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(175,852)		73,284		49,350		53,218		76,737		93,516		75,529		58,339				-		175,852		102,568		53,218		304,121		227,384		133,868		58,339

		Manual		Income tax expense		(44,443)		18,283		13,312		12,848		16,545		22,706		19,120		16,996				-		44,443		26,160		12,848		75,367		58,822		36,116		16,996

		Manual		Net income		$   (131,409)		$   55,001		$   36,038		$   40,370		$   60,192		$   70,810		$   56,409		$   41,343				$   -		$   131,409		$   76,408		$   40,370		$   228,754		$   168,562		$   97,752		$   41,343

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   23,389,972		$   23,527,744		$   23,791,301		$   22,731,337		$   21,817,428		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589				$   17,677,254		$   23,569,672		$   23,659,523		$   23,791,301		$   21,398,597		$   20,954,350		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		51.68%		51.45%		54.01%		49.63%		46.18%		47.38%		51.19%		59.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.68%		51.80%		49.63%		50.39%		52.06%		54.86%		59.02%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.42%		0.41%		0.41%		0.42%		0.45%		0.43%				0.00%		0.42%		0.41%		0.41%		0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.43%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.81%		1.69%		1.69%		1.70%		1.71%		1.86%				0.00%		1.73%		1.75%		1.69%		1.74%		1.76%		1.78%		1.86%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		1.39%		1.28%		1.28%		1.28%		1.27%		1.42%				0.00%		1.30%		1.33%		1.28%		1.31%		1.32%		1.34%		1.42%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.93%		0.61%		0.69%		1.05%		1.29%		1.07%		0.84%				0.00%		0.75%		0.65%		0.69%		1.07%		1.08%		0.96%		0.84%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (64,249)		$   22,805		$   21,417		$   20,027		$   19,837		$   19,283		$   20,779		$   19,295				$   -		$   64,249		$   41,444		$   20,027		$   79,194		$   59,357		$   40,074		$   19,295

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(8,530)		2,399		3,278		2,853		(2,778)		9,043		4,499		1,587				-		8,530		6,131		2,853		12,351		15,129		6,086		1,587

		Manual		Noninterest income		(106,557)		35,691		39,808		31,058		24,011		38,584		57,795		61,649				-		106,557		70,866		31,058		182,039		158,028		119,444		61,649

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(63,321)		21,231		21,930		20,160		19,164		25,813		31,219		31,614				-		63,321		42,090		20,160		107,810		88,646		62,833		31,614

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(3,689)		1,182		1,224		1,283		1,242		1,460		1,406		1,471				-		3,689		2,507		1,283		5,579		4,337		2,877		1,471

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(3,518)		1,052		1,397		1,069		1,203		1,082		1,123		1,172				-		3,518		2,466		1,069		4,580		3,377		2,295		1,172

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(35,759)		12,153		11,859		11,747		11,126		11,641		12,812		12,645				-		35,759		23,606		11,747		48,224		37,098		25,457		12,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(106,287)		35,618		36,410		34,259		32,735		39,996		46,560		46,902				-		106,287		70,669		34,259		166,193		133,458		93,462		46,902

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(55,989)		20,479		21,537		13,973		13,891		8,828		27,515		32,455				-		55,989		35,510		13,973		82,689		68,798		59,970		32,455

		Manual		Income tax expense		(11,758)		4,301		4,523		2,934		2,916		1,854		5,779		6,815				-		11,758		7,457		2,934		17,364		14,448		12,594		6,815

		Manual		Net income		$   (44,231)		$   16,178		$   17,014		$   11,039		$   10,975		$   6,974		$   21,736		$   25,640				$   -		$   44,231		$   28,053		$   11,039		$   65,325		$   54,350		$   47,376		$   25,640

		Manual		Production		0		1,175,565		1,332,795		946,364		947,318		1,259,688		1,730,467		1,525,349				3,454,724		3,454,724		2,279,159		946,364		5,462,822		4,515,504		3,255,816		1,525,349

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		6.73%		6.28%		6.03%		6.07%		5.27%		4.65%		3.66%				6.36%		6.36%		6.18%		6.03%		4.76%		4.49%		4.19%		3.66%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985				$   -		$   623,902		$   652,136		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		85.29%		85.07%		83.97%		82.67%		85.63%		83.50%		78.00%				84.84%		84.84%		84.61%		83.97%		82.31%		82.24%		80.92%		78.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		22.87%		22.79%		22.22%		20.73%		18.81%		15.10%		16.00%				22.66%		22.66%		22.55%		22.22%		17.18%		16.44%		15.52%		16.00%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		2.15%		2.18%		1.96%		1.26%		2.10%		2.36%		2.94%				2.11%		2.11%		2.09%		1.96%		2.27%		2.48%		2.63%		2.94%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		261		270		269		279		272		281		275				-		261		270		269		279		272		281		275

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,504		$   4,936		$   3,518		$   3,395		$   4,631		$   6,158		$   5,547

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   61.98		$   63.01		$   41.04		$   39.34		$   25.64		$   77.35		$   93.24

				Efficiency Ratio		62.23%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%		74.66%		69.12%		59.26%		57.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%		63.62%		61.39%		58.59%		57.94%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		62.23%		60.89%		59.47%		67.06%		77.62%		70.35%		68.74%		65.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.23%		62.92%		67.06%		69.81%		68.13%		67.23%		65.79%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (17,874)		$   6,008		$   6,166		$   5,700		$   6,601		$   6,979		$   6,700		$   6,447				$   -		$   17,874		$   11,866		$   5,700		$   26,727		$   20,126		$   13,147		$   6,447

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		372		(589)		411		(194)		117		(1,836)		867		(222)				-		(372)		217		(194)		(1,074)		(1,191)		645		(222)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(2,546)		662		1,404		480		579		1,516		1,041		1,401				-		2,546		1,884		480		4,537		3,958		2,442		1,401

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(2,498)		924		772		802		427		1,055		208		283				-		2,498		1,574		802		1,973		1,546		491		283

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(2)		1		-		1		1		1		1		1				-		2		1		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(120)		30		44		46		49		43		48		47				-		120		90		46		187		138		95		47

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(644)		219		223		202		191		209		212		218				-		644		425		202		830		639		430		218

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(3,264)		1,174		1,039		1,051		668		1,308		469		549				-		3,264		2,090		1,051		2,994		2,326		1,018		549

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(17,528)		6,085		6,120		5,323		6,395		9,023		6,405		7,521				-		17,528		11,443		5,323		29,344		22,949		13,926		7,521

		Manual		Income tax expense		(3,681)		1,278		1,285		1,118		1,342		1,895		1,346		1,579				-		3,681		2,403		1,118		6,162		4,820		2,925		1,579

		Manual		Net income		$   (13,847)		$   4,807		$   4,835		$   4,205		$   5,053		$   7,128		$   5,059		$   5,942				$   -		$   13,847		$   9,040		$   4,205		$   23,182		$   18,129		$   11,001		$   5,942

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   2,398,748		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383		$   1,994,022		$   2,575,162		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680				$   7,013,893		$   7,013,893		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383		$   10,042,232		$   8,048,210		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		7.38%		6.91%		6.65%		5.98%		5.36%		4.12%		3.68%				7.00%		7.00%		6.81%		6.65%		4.69%		4.37%		3.91%		3.68%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		7,072		7,697		5,008		5,586		6,938		8,019		8,015				19,777		19,777		12,705		5,008		28,558		22,972		16,034		8,015

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		105		112		115		118		119		115		113				-		105		112		115		118		119		115		113

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000				$   -		$   1,783,000		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		20		18		16		18		18		17		13				18		18		17		16		16		16		15		13

				Efficiency Ratio		15.98%		17.60%		13.73%		17.01%		9.30%		15.40%		6.06%		7.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.98%		15.20%		17.01%		9.58%		9.66%		6.53%		7.00%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (6,250)		$   1,962		$   2,331		$   1,957		$   2,491		$   2,424		$   3,798		$   6,011				$   -		$   6,250		$   4,288		$   1,957		$   14,724		$   12,233		$   9,809		$   6,011

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(1,997)		1,677		424		(104)		265		52		(523)		(143)				-		1,997		320		(104)		(349)		(614)		(666)		(143)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(2,660)		579		1,476		605		302		1,946		1,526		2,491				-		2,660		2,081		605		6,265		5,963		4,017		2,491

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(3,834)		1,209		1,316		1,309		1,306		1,412		1,316		1,271				-		3,834		2,625		1,309		5,305		3,999		2,587		1,271

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(113)		36		40		37		98		82		81		99				-		113		77		37		360		262		180		99

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(115)		32		46		37		30		29		29		28				-		115		83		37		116		86		57		28

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(912)		157		333		422		368		100		539		380				-		912		755		422		1,387		1,019		919		380

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(4,974)		1,434		1,735		1,805		1,802		1,623		1,965		1,778				-		4,974		3,540		1,805		7,168		5,366		3,743		1,778

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(1,939)		(570)		1,648		861		726		2,695		3,882		6,867				-		1,939		2,509		861		14,170		13,444		10,749		6,867

		Manual		Income tax expense		(407)		(120)		346		181		153		566		815		1,442				-		407		527		181		2,976		2,823		2,257		1,442

		Manual		Net income		$   (1,532)		$   (450)		$   1,302		$   680		$   573		$   2,129		$   3,067		$   5,425				$   -		$   1,532		$   1,982		$   680		$   11,194		$   10,621		$   8,492		$   5,425

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   18,012		$   6,844		$   21,741		$   16,494		$   35,676		$   24,538		$   19,633				$   46,597		$   46,597		$   28,585		$   21,741		$   96,341		$   79,847		$   44,171		$   19,633

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		8.97%		9.78%		9.06%		8.19%		6.64%		5.56%		5.36%				9.13%		9.13%		9.23%		9.06%		6.37%		5.99%		5.47%		5.36%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   3,350		$   2,006		$   13,382		$   5,197		$   3,350		$   17,936		$   10,936		$   17,733				$   23,935		$   20,585		$   18,579		$   5,197		$   49,955		$   46,605		$   28,669		$   17,733

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		108.18%		109.44%		105.37%		110.88%		109.25%		109.97%		111.84%				93.13%		108.29%		108.30%		105.37%		110.44%		110.40%		111.13%		111.84%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948				$   -		$   532,709		$   544,694		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589				$   -		$   199,082		$   104,334		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589

				Efficiency Ratio		55.82%		56.43%		45.57%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.82%		55.58%		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		55.82%		56.43%		45.57%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.82%		55.58%		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (26,206)		$   9,381		$   8,185		$   8,640		$   9,299		$   9,788		$   7,965		$   7,046				$   -		$   26,206		$   16,825		$   8,640		$   34,098		$   24,799		$   15,011		$   7,046

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(745)		139		572		34		(660)		(158)		(94)		(217)				-		745		606		34		(1,129)		(469)		(311)		(217)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(22)		4		9		9		8		9		10		6				-		22		18		9		33		25		16		6

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(6,627)		2,308		2,122		2,197		2,003		1,818		2,069		1,918				-		6,627		4,319		2,197		7,808		5,805		3,987		1,918

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(231)		89		83		59		82		83		90		82				-		231		142		59		337		255		172		82

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(224)		73		66		85		119		82		92		95				-		224		151		85		388		269		187		95

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(3,160)		1,027		1,036		1,097		978		959		1,064		952				-		3,160		2,133		1,097		3,953		2,975		2,016		952

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(10,242)		3,497		3,307		3,438		3,182		2,942		3,315		3,047				-		10,242		6,745		3,438		12,486		9,304		6,362		3,047

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(15,241)		5,749		4,315		5,177		6,785		7,013		4,754		4,222				-		15,241		9,492		5,177		22,774		15,989		8,976		4,222

		Manual		Income tax expense		(3,089)		1,170		869		1,050		1,357		1,499		959		874				-		3,089		1,919		1,050		4,689		3,332		1,833		874

		Manual		Net income		$   (12,152)		$   4,579		$   3,446		$   4,127		$   5,428		$   5,514		$   3,795		$   3,348				$   -		$   12,152		$   7,573		$   4,127		$   18,085		$   12,657		$   7,143		$   3,348

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   1,163,460		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795		$   1,145,715		$   1,102,268		$   965,441		$   865,053				$   843,428		$   1,124,571		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795		$   1,019,619		$   977,587		$   915,247		$   865,053

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   618,866		$   619,239		$   566,370		$   602,041		$   698,562		$   638,619		$   545,279				$   1,804,475		$   1,804,475		$   1,185,609		$   566,370		$   2,484,501		$   1,882,460		$   1,183,898		$   545,279

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		7.88%		7.60%		7.13%		6.23%		4.99%		4.05%		3.26%				7.55%		7.55%		7.38%		7.13%		4.67%		4.17%		3.69%		3.26%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.96%		1.58%		1.89%		2.35%		2.52%		1.98%		1.98%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.56%		1.26%		1.51%		1.88%		1.98%		1.58%		1.57%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		39.05%		37.26%		40.36%		39.75%		34.19%		30.03%		41.57%		43.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		39.05%		40.05%		39.75%		36.58%		37.48%		42.34%		43.21%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (628,943)		$   207,751		$   209,540		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   -		$   628,943		$   421,192		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(119,704)		24,459		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		119,704		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		Manual		Noninterest income		(186,580)		63,181		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		186,580		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(244,144)		81,898		81,336		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				-		244,144		162,246		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(38,253)		12,745		12,522		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				-		38,253		25,508		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(39,458)		12,973		13,451		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				-		39,458		26,485		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(107,415)		33,830		41,094		32,491		34,474		35,883		35,750		34,240				-		107,415		73,585		32,491		140,347		105,873		69,990		34,240

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(429,270)		141,446		148,403		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				-		429,270		287,824		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(266,549)		105,027		82,970		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				-		266,549		161,522		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		(63,378)		24,912		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				-		63,378		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		Manual		Net income		$   (203,171)		$   80,115		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   203,171		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (123,056)		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (122,570)		$   62,635		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   -		$   -		$   122,570		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.19		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.18				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   5.01		$   3.82		$   2.48		$   1.18

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.91		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.77		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		68,989,549		69,171,562		69,138,431		69,124,855		69,136,046		69,345,735				-		-		69,084,746		69,171,562		69,193,591		69,213,012		69,246,084		69,345,735

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		69,034,763		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				-		-		69,191,512		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				-		-		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   37.18		$   50.54		$   54.24		$   50.94		$   46.28		$   55.62				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.54		$   50.54		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   28.33		$   34.28		$   44.61		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   28.33		$   34.28		$   38.22		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34.21		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34.21		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		475,198		452,242		340,890		346,522		446,121		471,858				-		-		463,720		452,242		400,670		420,703		458,990		471,858

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987				$   -		$   -		$   2,365,272		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.63%		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.58%		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.53%		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.47%		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.52%		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.38%		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.05%		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.82%		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.60%		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.68%		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.6433162858		17.26%		15.89%		14.97%		21.74%		29.09%		32.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.61%		15.89%		24.04%		27.45%		30.52%		32.05%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.85%		53.60%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.85%		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-5594.25%		53.41%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.72%		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   -		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   -		$   -		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   -		$   -		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		2,069		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033				-		-		2,069		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		613		630		633		671		712		714				-		-		613		630		633		671		712		714

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		8		8		8		9		9		10				-		-		8		8		8		9		9		10

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		35		39		39		40		36		35				-		-		35		39		39		40		36		35

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		76		78		76		77		78		77				-		-		76		78		76		77		78		77

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		2,801		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869		-		-		-		2,801		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,470		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,470		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		164		164		164		164		164		165				-		-		164		164		164		164		164		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   124,653		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   124,653		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022		0		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (563,976)		$   292,012		$   271,964		$   250,263		$   216,400		$   190,740		$   177,566				$   -		$   -		$   563,976		$   271,964		$   834,969		$   584,706		$   368,306		$   177,566

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(30,215)		15,915		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				-		-		30,215		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(678)		339		339		358		363		269		186				-		-		678		339		1,176		818		455		186

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(22,799)		13,686		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				-		-		22,799		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		8		27		32		10				-		-		-		-		77		69		42		10

		GL		Total interest income		-		(617,668)		321,952		295,716		273,642		234,302		202,568		183,374				-		-		617,668		295,716		893,886		620,244		385,942		183,374



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(141,269)		88,087		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				-		-		141,269		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(55,207)		24,325		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				-		-		55,207		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(196,476)		112,412		84,064		49,505		21,321		11,204		10,830				-		-		196,476		84,064		92,860		43,355		22,034		10,830



		GL		Net interest income		-		(421,192)		209,540		211,652		224,137		212,981		191,364		172,544				-		-		421,192		211,652		801,026		576,889		363,908		172,544

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(93,019)		43,643		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				-		-		93,019		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		(2,219)		1,873		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				-		-		2,219		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		-		(7)		-		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				-		-		7		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		-		(95,245)		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		-		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(325,947)		164,024		161,923		191,247		195,329		176,440		166,313		-		-		-		325,947		161,923		729,329		538,082		342,753		166,313

																						14,956

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(22,231)		11,295		10,936		11,125		11,168		11,148		11,058				-		-		22,231		10,936		44,499		33,374		22,206		11,058

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(72,134)		40,742		31,392		22,855		40,350		58,761		62,938				-		-		72,134		31,392		184,904		162,049		121,699		62,938

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(1,946)		975		971		968		970		998		939				-		-		1,946		971		3,875		2,907		1,937		939

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		(6)		6		3		(21)		248		(27)				-		-		-		6		203		200		221		(27)

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(27,088)		14,343		12,745		13,397		12,857		12,686		12,003				-		-		27,088		12,745		50,943		37,546		24,689		12,003

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(123,399)		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		-		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(162,246)		81,336		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				-		-		162,246		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,508)		12,522		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				-		-		25,508		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(26,485)		13,451		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				-		-		26,485		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(1,283)		848		435		372		126		496		(965)				-		-		1,283		435		29		(343)		(469)		(965)

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(6,159)		2,627		3,532		3,818		3,553		3,122		1,988				-		-		6,159		3,532		12,481		8,663		5,110		1,988

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(9,394)		4,688		4,706		4,709		4,710		5,144		5,181				-		-		9,394		4,706		19,744		15,035		10,325		5,181

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(56,749)		32,931		23,818		25,340		27,494		26,988		27,059				-		-		56,749		23,818		106,881		81,541		54,047		27,059

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(287,824)		148,403		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				-		-		287,824		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(161,522)		82,970		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				-		-		161,522		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(38,466)		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				-		-		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (123,056)		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (544,591)		$   276,889		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   -		$   -		$   544,591		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.02%		0.16%		-0.12%		-0.21%		-0.14%		0.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.16%		-0.03%		0.00%		0.12%		0.39%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.06%		0.55%		-0.31%		-0.51%		-0.37%		1.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.55%		-0.07%		0.01%		0.32%		1.06%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.70%		0.80%		0.41%		0.30%		0.24%		-0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.75%		0.80%		0.22%		0.16%		0.09%		-0.06%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.31%		1.22%		1.32%		1.40%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.29%		1.31%		1.35%		1.40%		1.43%		1.47%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.91%		0.79%		1.10%		1.44%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.91%		1.20%		1.35%		1.48%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.32%		2.25%		2.20%		2.34%		2.44%		2.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.29%		2.25%		2.37%		2.42%		2.46%		2.49%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.35%		1.41%		1.25%		1.00%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.35%		1.16%		1.08%		0.99%		0.97%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.81%		24.51%		23.08%		21.35%		23.56%		23.73%		25.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.81%		23.08%		23.52%		24.17%		24.50%		25.32%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   284,552		$   266,400		$   284,567		$   269,193		$   345,627		$   257,316

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		1,034,578		1,754,453		833,565		1,061,975		1,961,209		3,541,144

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		1,460,356		1,496,836		1,500,060		1,255,149		1,052,268		579,204

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		142,513		134,175		134,864		130,214		111,654		91,454

		GL		Other investments		-		-		109,656		146,715		110,992		60,560		49,500		49,395

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		391,472		395,096		392,078		297,987		555,665		901,550



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		20,471,759		19,997,871		19,855,253		18,806,856		17,561,022		16,143,801

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(272,071)		(242,658)		(205,677)		(184,891)		(172,642)		(161,251)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		20,199,688		19,755,213		19,649,576		18,621,965		17,388,380		15,982,550



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		218,662		218,878		220,283		222,694		224,249		224,293

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		391,483		389,201		388,405		386,533		384,862		332,914

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		39,274		26,455		27,802		6,549		-		-

		GL		Other assets		-		-		409,768		386,326		388,411		366,021		474,552		455,460

				Other assets		-		-		449,042		412,781		416,213		372,570		474,552		455,460

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   6,706,897		$   7,297,893		$   7,929,579		$   8,343,200		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		13,736,228		12,599,562		11,533,159		11,123,719		11,422,053		11,718,234

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		20,443,125		19,897,455		19,462,738		19,466,919		19,684,982		19,588,441

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		953		2,065

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		1,536,989		2,401,327		1,875,736		725,664		425,592		425,520

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		129,319		128,820		128,322		127,823		127,325		126,827

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		406,555		407,587		389,090		374,181		375,242		410,280

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		22,515,988		22,835,189		21,855,886		20,694,587		20,614,094		20,553,133



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		72,515		72,484		72,264		72,247		72,251		72,212

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,939,865		1,937,664		1,935,211		1,932,906		1,931,088		1,928,702

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		1,414,742		1,362,512		1,311,258		1,239,477		1,157,359		1,077,725

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		(50,618)		(35,581)		(46,507)		(50,734)		(12,635)		(1,841)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(91,874)		(83,884)		(74,826)		(74,826)		(74,687)		(69,639)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		3,284,630		3,253,195		3,197,400		3,119,070		3,073,376		3,007,159

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		1,112,446		1,117,134		1,121,840		1,133,974		1,138,669		1,143,102

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		15,402,536		15,129,709		13,537,217		11,977,206		11,975,923		12,272,646

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		25,631,846		25,115,927		24,354,979		23,598,465		23,405,201		23,275,654

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		3,293,049		3,250,289		3,168,320		3,123,718		3,043,280		2,994,652
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,610,334		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		91.51%		91.71%		91.11%		90.76%		89.88%		90.05%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.38%		7.33%		3.65%		4.91%		9.21%		16.69%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.65%		6.87%		7.06%		6.09%		5.17%		2.96%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.36%		85.24%		88.70%		88.40%		85.09%		80.35%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.81%		36.68%		40.74%		42.86%		41.98%		40.18%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.89%		19.33%		19.89%		18.58%		19.15%		19.15%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.85%		24.03%		26.71%		25.90%		25.29%		26.74%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.92%		5.09%		5.11%		5.29%		5.20%		5.11%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.54%		14.87%		7.55%		7.37%		8.38%		8.82%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   22,109,433		$   22,427,602		$   21,466,796		$   20,320,406		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.46%		88.72%		90.66%		95.80%		97.26%		97.25%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (20,863,231)		$   470,264		$   145,636		$   1,142,488		$   988,156		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		391,472		3,624		(3,018)		(94,091)		257,678		345,885		353,082

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(472,266)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (20,471,759)		$   473,888		$   142,618		$   576,131		$   1,245,834		$   1,417,221		$   269,543				$   (19,855,253)		$   (19,855,253)		$   616,506		$   142,618		$   3,508,729		$   2,932,598		$   1,686,764		$   269,543

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		9.48%		2.87%		12.25%		28.38%		35.11%		6.79%				-100.00%		-133.33%		6.21%		2.87%		22.10%		24.63%		21.25%		6.79%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981				$   -		$   -		$   258,163		$   258,163		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		1,711		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		1,711		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				-		-		(1,711)		(1,711)		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(93,019)		43,643		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				-		-		93,019		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		(2,219)		1,873		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				-		-		2,219		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		-		(7)		-		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				-		-		7		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		-		(95,245)		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		-		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		(35,626)		20,670		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				-		-		35,626		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579

		Manual		Recoveries		-		(10,712)		6,440		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				-		-		10,712		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		(24,914)		14,230		10,684		3,862		5,220		1,836		3,597				-		-		24,914		10,684		14,515		10,653		5,433		3,597



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   258,163		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   -		$   -		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   272,071		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251				$   -		$   -		$   272,071		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		54,630		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194				-		-		54,630		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		82		82		75		79		88		170				-		-		82		82		75		79		88		170

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   -		$   -		$   326,783		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (25,549)		$   13,316		$   12,233		$   5,108		$   4,722		$   4,391		$   4,414				$   -		$   -		$   25,549		$   12,233		$   18,635		$   13,527		$   8,805		$   4,414

				Consumer installment		-		(3,192)		2,052		1,140		1,136		1,228		1,137		1,425				-		-		3,192		1,140		4,926		3,790		2,562		1,425

				Indirect automobile		-		(99)		65		34		86		50		41		88				-		-		99		34		265		179		129		88

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(3,269)		1,848		1,421		1,812		1,205		1,066		1,369				-		-		3,269		1,421		5,452		3,640		2,435		1,369

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(3,320)		3,320		-		196		2,014		81		1,283				-		-		3,320		-		3,574		3,378		1,364		1,283

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(197)		69		128		6		53		137		-				-		-		197		128		196		190		137		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(35,626)		20,670		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				-		-		35,626		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(5,588)		3,545		2,043		2,072		2,201		2,785		2,896				-		-		5,588		2,043		9,954		7,882		5,681		2,896

				Consumer installment		-		(491)		194		297		217		277		230		158				-		-		491		297		882		665		388		158

				Indirect automobile		-		(441)		225		216		229		276		265		275				-		-		441		216		1,045		816		540		275

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(3,062)		1,680		1,382		1,682		1,023		1,113		1,247				-		-		3,062		1,382		5,065		3,383		2,360		1,247

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(572)		472		100		223		96		355		218				-		-		572		100		892		669		573		218

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(105)		61		44		48		96		44		37				-		-		105		44		225		177		81		37

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(453)		263		190		38		83		225		151				-		-		453		190		497		459		376		151

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(10,712)		6,440		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				-		-		10,712		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (24,914)		$   14,230		$   10,684		$   3,862		$   5,220		$   1,836		$   3,597				$   -		$   -		$   24,914		$   10,684		$   14,515		$   10,653		$   5,433		$   3,597



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   -		$   57,025		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316				$   -		$   -		$   57,025		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910				-		-		6,170		1,502		843		843		835		1,910

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		9		25		28		60		122		139				-		-		9		25		28		60		122		139

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		13,424		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584				-		-		13,424		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   -		$   76,628		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949				$   -		$   -		$   76,628		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		-		69,655		74,999		69,587		54,621		50,560		43,281				$   -		$   -		$   69,655		$   74,999		$   69,587		$   54,621		$   50,560		$   43,281

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   146,283		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   146,283		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.57%		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.57%		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.22%		0.08%		0.11%		0.04%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.22%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.09%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.56%		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.56%		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.71%		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.71%		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.53%		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.53%		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   2,718,831		$   2,722,180		$   2,679,403		$   2,245,287		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663

				Consumer installment		-		-		307,486		349,775		384,037		162,345		167,237		173,642

				Indirect automobile		-		-		63,231		83,466		108,648		137,183		172,245		214,120

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		1,147,413		958,418		1,038,924		980,342		949,191		732,375

				Muncipal		-		-		510,410		505,515		509,151		516,797		529,268		547,926

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		988,731		947,257		1,023,479		1,062,724		942,357		819,163

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		2,217,744		2,144,605		2,086,438		2,009,726		1,747,284		1,577,215

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		7,815,779		7,721,732		7,604,868		7,516,309		7,156,017		6,924,475

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		4,702,134		4,564,923		4,420,305		4,176,143		3,874,578		3,318,222

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   835		$   1,342		$   964		$   868

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		3		6		9		13

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		533		595		759		893

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		171		455		993		162

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		693		698		706		725

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		7,995		8,091		8,213		17,161

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		24,166		24,516		24,456		24,664

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   34,396		$   35,703		$   36,100		$   44,486

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   743		$   353		$   364		$   72

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		11		12		14		31

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		55		101		122		221

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		17		24		-		11

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		767		66		788		788

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		4,181		3,494		4,369		4,341

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,774		$   4,050		$   5,657		$   5,464

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   40,170		$   39,753		$   41,757		$   49,950
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   946,677		$   978,323		$   1,101,582		$   618,713		$   657,143		$   619,192

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		1,377,126		1,294,477		1,371,772		1,452,565		1,317,711		1,147,785

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		9,304,716		9,462,468		9,258,386		9,002,844		8,314,836		7,322,671

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		7,884,023		7,584,925		7,441,376		7,041,382		6,574,111		6,361,220

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		602,274		334,039		340,610		367,542		432,719		449,088

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		171,035		116,345		104,614		110,408		68,444		51,670

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		185,908		227,294		236,913		213,402		196,058		192,175

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   20,471,759		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   924		$   5,000		$   17,692		$   20,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,836		$   14,176		$   18,840		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		998,609		859,614		1,009,935		1,394,529		2,209,761		3,393,238				-		-		929,496		859,614		1,993,672		2,325,188		2,798,231		3,393,238

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		1,582,076		1,586,404		1,451,861		1,242,811		932,824		623,498				-		-		1,584,228		1,586,404		1,065,511		935,313		779,016		623,498

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		42,580		43,052		44,320		45,730		39,236		29,605				-		-		42,814		43,052		39,779		38,249		34,446		29,605

		GL		Other investments		-		-		117,020		131,044		83,730		51,209		49,550		47,872				-		-		123,994		131,044		58,170		49,556		48,716		47,872

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		577,606		490,295		371,952		471,070		944,964		1,097,098				-		-		534,192		490,295		718,599		835,418		1,020,611		1,097,098

		Manual		Loans		-		-		20,164,938		19,820,749		19,212,560		18,146,083		16,861,674		15,821,397				-		-		19,993,794		19,820,749		17,521,461		16,951,566		16,344,409		15,821,397

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,482,829		$   22,931,158		$   22,175,282		$   21,356,432		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708				$   -		$   -		$   23,208,518		$   22,931,158		$   21,408,028		$   21,149,466		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   6,729,789		$   7,136,373		$   8,138,887		$   8,259,625		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451				$   -		$   -		$   6,931,852		$   7,136,373		$   8,005,201		$   7,960,149		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		3,949,850		4,145,991		3,621,454		3,701,045		3,695,490		3,684,772				-		-		4,047,484		4,145,991		3,675,586		3,693,829		3,690,161		3,684,772

		GL		MMDA		-		-		5,002,590		4,994,195		5,161,047		5,026,815		5,087,199		5,240,922				-		-		4,998,417		4,994,195		5,128,497		5,117,528		5,163,636		5,240,922

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		1,009,749		1,005,614		1,010,966		1,030,298		1,007,340		973,724				-		-		1,007,693		1,005,614		1,005,752		1,003,995		990,625		973,724

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		712,526		632,585		619,282		646,812		674,414		699,412				-		-		672,777		632,585		659,724		673,353		686,844		699,412

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,311,488		979,740		830,755		859,949		1,019,326		1,074,604				-		-		1,146,530		979,740		945,254		983,840		1,046,812		1,074,604

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2,024,014		1,612,325		1,450,037		1,506,761		1,693,740		1,774,016				-		-		1,819,307		1,612,325		1,604,978		1,657,193		1,733,656		1,774,016

		GL		Brokered CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1,393,206		125,133		-		-		-		-				-		-		762,672		125,133		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		20,109,198		19,019,631		19,382,391		19,524,544		19,439,534		19,331,885				-		-		19,567,425		19,019,631		19,420,014		19,432,694		19,386,007		19,331,885

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		1		92		1,854		4,020				-		-		-		-		1,477		1,974		2,931		4,020

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		1,408,855		1,968,811		918,228		94,357		48,746		48,786				-		-		1,687,286		1,968,811		279,409		64,130		48,766		48,786

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		316,626		361,445		377,056		376,942		376,829		443,657				-		-		338,912		361,445		393,393		398,898		410,058		443,657

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		129,056		128,557		128,060		127,560		127,063		126,563				-		-		128,808		128,557		127,316		127,066		126,814		126,563

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		1,854,537		2,458,813		1,423,345		598,951		554,492		623,026				-		-		2,155,006		2,458,813		801,595		592,068		588,569		623,026

		GL		Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   21,963,735		$   21,478,444		$   20,805,736		$   20,123,495		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911				$   -		$   -		$   21,722,431		$   21,478,444		$   20,221,609		$   20,024,762		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		8.44%		11.45%		6.84%		2.98%		2.77%		3.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.92%		11.45%		3.96%		2.96%		2.95%		3.12%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		13,088,473		12,983,714		13,022,536		12,821,928		12,280,876		11,505,128

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.93%		64.93%		65.59%		68.18%		69.93%		71.27%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.86%		0.00%		5.15%		4.98%		4.86%		4.74%		4.61%		4.53%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		1,847,244		1,877,456		1,916,907		1,797,151		1,716,903		1,628,798

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		4,985,835		4,824,722		4,819,150		4,765,961		4,512,153		4,220,649

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		6,255,394		6,281,536		6,286,479		6,258,816		6,051,820		5,655,681



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		7,383,286		7,014,157		6,832,717		5,984,928		5,280,146		4,638,673

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.07%		35.07%		34.41%		31.82%		30.07%		28.73%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		6.95%		6.70%		6.31%		5.41%		4.29%		3.80%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		341,730		339,817		399,909		596,253		638,308		569,844

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		9.87%		9.40%		8.16%		6.58%		5.84%		5.76%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		202,545		223,205		212,963		528,455		427,690		235,608

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		8.47%		7.68%		7.46%		5.90%		4.35%		3.76%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		544,275		563,022		612,872		1,124,708		1,065,998		805,452

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.35%		8.72%		7.92%		6.26%		5.24%		5.17%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8		$   27		$   32		$   10				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   77		$   69		$   42		$   10

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		(22,799)		13,686		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				-		-		22,799		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(30,215)		15,915		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				-		-		30,215		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		430		429		454		459		341		235				-		-		859		429		1,489		1,035		576		235

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(15,405)		8,398		7,007		5,519		6,012		10,036		8,132				-		-		15,405		7,007		29,699		24,180		18,168		8,132

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		1		284,471		265,802		245,603		211,223		181,602		170,398				-		-		550,273		265,802		808,826		563,223		352,000		170,398

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (68,418)		$   322,900		$   296,651		$   274,597		$   235,233		$   203,538		$   184,387				$   -		$   -		$   619,551		$   296,651		$   897,755		$   623,158		$   387,925		$   184,387



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   (464)		$   44		$   420		$   (315)		$   (597)		$   (379)		$   1,006				$   -		$   -		$   464		$   420		$   (285)		$   30		$   627		$   1,006



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(33,036)		$   18,003		$   15,033		$   8,564		$   3,733		$   1,246		$   824				$   -		$   -		$   33,036		$   15,033		$   14,367		$   5,803		$   2,070		824

		GL		MMDA		-		(63,033)		35,224		27,809		20,683		8,613		2,204		1,643				-		-		63,033		27,809		33,143		12,460		3,847		1,643

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(3,584)		2,296		1,288		654		360		140		133				-		-		3,584		1,288		1,287		633		273		133

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(6,036)		4,012		2,024		1,037		438		459		511				-		-		6,036		2,024		2,445		1,408		970		511

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(16,344)		10,739		5,605		2,133		890		859		981				-		-		16,344		5,605		4,863		2,730		1,840		981

				Retail CDs		-		(22,380)		14,751		7,629		3,170		1,328		1,318		1,492				-		-		22,380		7,629		7,308		4,138		2,810		1,492

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(19,236)		17,813		1,423		-		-		-		-				-		-		19,236		1,423		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		(141,269)		88,087		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				-		-		141,269		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		3				-		-		-		-		4		4		4		3

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(39,670)		17,222		22,448		8,801		527		192		190				-		-		39,670		22,448		9,710		909		382		190

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(9,251)		3,902		5,349		4,953		4,655		4,437		5,164				-		-		9,251		5,349		19,209		14,256		9,601		5,164

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(6,286)		3,201		3,085		2,680		2,105		1,666		1,381				-		-		6,286		3,085		7,832		5,152		3,047		1,381

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(55,207)		24,325		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				-		-		55,207		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   (196,476)		$   112,412		$   84,064		$   49,505		$   21,321		$   11,204		$   10,830				$   -		$   -		$   196,476		$   84,064		$   92,860		$   43,355		$   22,034		$   10,830



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   128,058		$   210,488		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   -		$   -		$   423,075		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.43%		2.14%		0.73%		0.20%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.71%		0.65%		0.45%		0.20%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.50%		4.30%		3.92%		2.04%		0.81%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.30%		1.15%		0.75%		0.42%		0.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.03%		3.66%		3.56%		3.30%		3.04%		2.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.85%		3.66%		3.25%		3.09%		2.93%		2.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.05%		4.04%		4.06%		3.98%		3.49%		3.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.05%		4.04%		3.74%		3.62%		3.37%		3.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.83%		5.80%		5.89%		5.06%		4.26%		3.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.82%		5.80%		4.13%		3.87%		3.59%		3.01%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.55%		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.55%		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.52%		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.38%		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.83%		1.47%		0.94%		0.40%		0.14%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.47%		0.39%		0.21%		0.11%		0.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.82%		2.26%		1.59%		0.68%		0.17%		0.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.54%		2.26%		0.65%		0.33%		0.15%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		0.52%		0.26%		0.14%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.72%		0.52%		0.13%		0.08%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.26%		1.30%		0.66%		0.27%		0.27%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.81%		1.30%		0.37%		0.28%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.28%		2.32%		1.02%		0.41%		0.34%		0.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.87%		2.32%		0.51%		0.37%		0.35%		0.37%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.92%		1.92%		0.87%		0.35%		0.31%		0.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.48%		1.92%		0.46%		0.33%		0.33%		0.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		5.13%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		5.09%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.64%		1.82%		1.17%		0.49%		0.17%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.25%		1.82%		0.49%		0.27%		0.16%		0.14%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.22%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.27%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.90%		4.62%		3.80%		2.22%		1.58%		1.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.74%		4.62%		3.48%		1.90%		1.58%		1.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.94%		6.00%		5.21%		4.90%		4.72%		4.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.50%		6.00%		4.88%		4.78%		4.72%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.95%		9.73%		8.30%		6.55%		5.26%		4.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.84%		9.73%		6.15%		5.42%		4.85%		4.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.26%		5.09%		4.58%		4.83%		4.55%		4.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.17%		5.09%		4.59%		4.59%		4.47%		4.39%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.96%		2.38%		1.55%		0.71%		0.37%		0.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.68%		2.38%		0.76%		0.48%		0.37%		0.36%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.56%		2.87%		3.36%		3.66%		3.51%		3.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.70%		2.87%		3.43%		3.46%		3.35%		3.20%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.60%		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.68%		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.05%		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.82%		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.51%		5.24%		4.92%		4.38%		3.88%		3.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.38%		5.24%		4.19%		3.94%		3.71%		3.54%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.44%		5.09%		4.64%		4.33%		4.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.55%		5.44%		4.60%		4.42%		4.29%		4.26%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.59%		3.75%		4.03%		3.98%		3.67%		3.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.67%		3.75%		3.76%		3.67%		3.50%		3.33%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		106.92%		106.76%		106.58%		106.13%		105.31%		105.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		106.84%		106.76%		105.87%		105.62%		105.36%		105.40%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		-1.42%		-7.98%		6.34%		66.79%		206.75%		1.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		4.01%		5.07%		4.46%		3.36%		2.67%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.45%		5.09%		4.63%		4.32%		4.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.56%		5.45%		4.60%		4.42%		4.30%		4.28%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.76%		1.13%		0.68%		0.29%		0.10%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		1.13%		0.29%		0.16%		0.09%		0.09%
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				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (123,056)		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		486		-		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				-		-		(486)		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		151		-		-				-		-		-		-		151		151		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		-		-		(39)		(6)				-		-		-		-		(45)		(45)		(45)		(6)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		-		-		302		182		2,284		2,024				-		-		-		-		4,792		4,490		4,308		2,024

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		486		-		(486)		(1,135)		(738)		(8,593)		(6,659)				-		-		(486)		(486)		(17,125)		(15,990)		(15,252)		(6,659)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (122,570)		$   62,635		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   -		$   -		$   122,570		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		69,034,763		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				0		0		69,191,512		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.78		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.91		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.77		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   -		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,293,049		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   -		$   -		$   3,271,787		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,178,323		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   -		$   -		$   2,154,720		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.63%		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.58%		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.53%		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.47%		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  A portion of the merger and conversion charges for YTD June 2022 are nondeductible for tax purposes.





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (287,824)		$   148,403		$   139,421		$   135,061		$   139,578		$   142,196		$   143,820				$   -		$   -		$   287,824		$   139,421		$   560,655		$   425,594		$   286,016		$   143,820

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		(235)		-		-		(977)				-		-		-		-		(1,212)		(977)		(977)		(977)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		(151)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(151)		(151)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		-		-		39		6				-		-		-		-		45		45		45		6

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (287,824)		$   148,403		$   139,421		$   134,826		$   139,427		$   142,235		$   142,849				$   -		$   -		$   287,824		$   139,421		$   559,337		$   424,511		$   285,084		$   142,849



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (421,192)		$   209,540		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   -		$   -		$   421,192		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(123,399)		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		-		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (544,591)		$   276,889		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   -		$   -		$   544,591		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (423,075)		$   210,488		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   -		$   -		$   423,075		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   (123,399)		$   67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				$   -		$   -		$   123,399		$   56,050		$   284,424		$   236,076		$   170,752		$   86,911

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (546,474)		$   277,837		$   268,637		$   273,440		$   279,236		$   276,175		$   260,468				$   -		$   -		$   546,474		$   268,637		$   1,089,319		$   815,879		$   536,643		$   260,468

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		6		(6)		(3)		21		(248)		27				-		-		-		(6)		(203)		(200)		(221)		27

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		486		-		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				-		-		(486)		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (545,988)		$   277,843		$   268,145		$   271,765		$   278,186		$   265,089		$   250,841				$   -		$   -		$   545,988		$   268,145		$   1,065,881		$   794,116		$   515,930		$   250,841



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.85%		53.60%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.85%		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-5594.25%		53.41%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.72%		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   -		$   -		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   -		$   -		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				-		-		69,139,783		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   47.51		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.42		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84
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				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   -		$   -		$   3,284,630		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   -		$   -		$   2,172,184		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



				Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292				$   -		$   -		$   25,800,618		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		-		96,800		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   -		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190				$   -		$   -		$   24,688,172		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.80%		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%





				PPNR ROA																																				Table 9E

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

				Net income		$   -		$   (123,056)		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

				Plus:

				Income taxes		- 0		(38,466)		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				- 0		- 0		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

				Provision for credit losses		- 0		(95,245)		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				- 0		- 0		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

				PPNR		$   -		$   (256,767)		$   128,486		$   128,281		$   137,424		$   138,727		$   133,009		$   115,635				$   -		$   -		$   256,767		$   128,281		$   524,795		$   387,371		$   248,644		$   115,635



				Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   25,631,846		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   -		$   25,375,312		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654



				Return on Average Assets (ROA)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

				PPNR ROA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.01%		2.07%		2.24%		2.33%		2.28%		2.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.04%		2.07%		2.22%		2.21%		2.15%		2.01%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (346,769)		$   171,441		$   175,328		$   185,909		$   174,507		$   152,122		$   133,745				$   -		$   -		$   346,769		$   175,328		$   646,283		$   460,374		$   285,867		$   133,745

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(87,971)		40,831		47,140		35,946		10,551		10,175		5,226				-		-		87,971		47,140		61,898		25,952		15,401		5,226

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(48,550)		24,652		23,898		23,448		23,269		23,469		21,364				-		-		48,550		23,898		91,550		68,102		44,833		21,364

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(111,638)		55,196		56,442		52,296		48,599		46,733		49,195				-		-		111,638		56,442		196,823		144,527		95,928		49,195

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,781)		11,175		11,606		11,482		11,357		11,168		11,074				-		-		22,781		11,606		45,081		33,599		22,242		11,074

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(23,695)		11,898		11,797		11,085		10,779		10,863		11,230				-		-		23,695		11,797		43,957		32,872		22,093		11,230

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(46,666)		27,643		19,023		21,811		22,974		21,123		20,045				-		-		46,666		19,023		85,953		64,142		41,168		20,045

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(204,780)		105,912		98,868		96,674		93,709		89,887		91,544				-		-		204,780		98,868		371,814		275,140		181,431		91,544

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(102,568)		49,350		53,218		76,737		93,516		75,529		58,339				-		-		102,568		53,218		304,121		227,384		133,868		58,339

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(26,160)		13,312		12,848		16,545		22,706		19,120		16,996				-		-		26,160		12,848		75,367		58,822		36,116		16,996

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (76,408)		$   36,038		$   40,370		$   60,192		$   70,810		$   56,409		$   41,343				$   -		$   -		$   76,408		$   40,370		$   228,754		$   168,562		$   97,752		$   41,343

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,527,744		$   23,791,301		$   22,731,337		$   21,817,428		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589				$   11,829,761		$   15,773,015		$   23,659,523		$   23,791,301		$   21,398,597		$   20,954,350		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.80%		54.01%		49.63%		46.18%		47.38%		51.19%		59.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.80%		49.63%		50.39%		52.06%		54.86%		59.02%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.41%		0.41%		0.42%		0.45%		0.43%				0.00%		0.00%		0.41%		0.41%		0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.43%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.81%		1.69%		1.69%		1.70%		1.71%		1.86%				0.00%		0.00%		1.75%		1.69%		1.74%		1.76%		1.78%		1.86%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.39%		1.28%		1.28%		1.28%		1.27%		1.42%				0.00%		0.00%		1.33%		1.28%		1.31%		1.32%		1.34%		1.42%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.69%		1.05%		1.29%		1.07%		0.84%				0.00%		0.00%		0.65%		0.69%		1.07%		1.08%		0.96%		0.84%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (41,444)		$   21,417		$   20,027		$   19,837		$   19,283		$   20,779		$   19,295				$   -		$   -		$   41,444		$   20,027		$   79,194		$   59,357		$   40,074		$   19,295

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(6,131)		3,278		2,853		(2,778)		9,043		4,499		1,587				-		-		6,131		2,853		12,351		15,129		6,086		1,587

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(70,866)		39,808		31,058		24,011		38,584		57,795		61,649				-		-		70,866		31,058		182,039		158,028		119,444		61,649

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(42,090)		21,930		20,160		19,164		25,813		31,219		31,614				-		-		42,090		20,160		107,810		88,646		62,833		31,614

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2,507)		1,224		1,283		1,242		1,460		1,406		1,471				-		-		2,507		1,283		5,579		4,337		2,877		1,471

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(2,466)		1,397		1,069		1,203		1,082		1,123		1,172				-		-		2,466		1,069		4,580		3,377		2,295		1,172

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(23,606)		11,859		11,747		11,126		11,641		12,812		12,645				-		-		23,606		11,747		48,224		37,098		25,457		12,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(70,669)		36,410		34,259		32,735		39,996		46,560		46,902				-		-		70,669		34,259		166,193		133,458		93,462		46,902

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(35,510)		21,537		13,973		13,891		8,828		27,515		32,455				-		-		35,510		13,973		82,689		68,798		59,970		32,455

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(7,457)		4,523		2,934		2,916		1,854		5,779		6,815				-		-		7,457		2,934		17,364		14,448		12,594		6,815

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (28,053)		$   17,014		$   11,039		$   10,975		$   6,974		$   21,736		$   25,640				$   -		$   -		$   28,053		$   11,039		$   65,325		$   54,350		$   47,376		$   25,640

		Manual		Production		0		0		1,332,795		946,364		947,318		1,259,688		1,730,467		1,525,349				2,279,159		2,279,159		2,279,159		946,364		5,462,822		4,515,504		3,255,816		1,525,349

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		6.28%		6.03%		6.07%		5.27%		4.65%		3.66%				6.18%		6.18%		6.18%		6.03%		4.76%		4.49%		4.19%		3.66%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   652,136		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985				$   -		$   -		$   652,136		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		85.07%		83.97%		82.67%		85.63%		83.50%		78.00%				84.61%		84.61%		84.61%		83.97%		82.31%		82.24%		80.92%		78.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		22.79%		22.22%		20.73%		18.81%		15.10%		16.00%				22.55%		22.55%		22.55%		22.22%		17.18%		16.44%		15.52%		16.00%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		2.18%		1.96%		1.26%		2.10%		2.36%		2.94%				2.09%		2.09%		2.09%		1.96%		2.27%		2.48%		2.63%		2.94%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		270		269		279		272		281		275				-		-		270		269		279		272		281		275

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,936		$   3,518		$   3,395		$   4,631		$   6,158		$   5,547

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   63.01		$   41.04		$   39.34		$   25.64		$   77.35		$   93.24

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.92%		59.47%		67.06%		74.66%		69.12%		59.26%		57.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.92%		67.06%		63.62%		61.39%		58.59%		57.94%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.92%		59.47%		67.06%		77.62%		70.35%		68.74%		65.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.92%		67.06%		69.81%		68.13%		67.23%		65.79%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (11,866)		$   6,166		$   5,700		$   6,601		$   6,979		$   6,700		$   6,447				$   -		$   -		$   11,866		$   5,700		$   26,727		$   20,126		$   13,147		$   6,447

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(217)		411		(194)		117		(1,836)		867		(222)				-		-		217		(194)		(1,074)		(1,191)		645		(222)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(1,884)		1,404		480		579		1,516		1,041		1,401				-		-		1,884		480		4,537		3,958		2,442		1,401

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(1,574)		772		802		427		1,055		208		283				-		-		1,574		802		1,973		1,546		491		283

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(1)		-		1		1		1		1		1				-		-		1		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(90)		44		46		49		43		48		47				-		-		90		46		187		138		95		47

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(425)		223		202		191		209		212		218				-		-		425		202		830		639		430		218

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(2,090)		1,039		1,051		668		1,308		469		549				-		-		2,090		1,051		2,994		2,326		1,018		549

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(11,443)		6,120		5,323		6,395		9,023		6,405		7,521				-		-		11,443		5,323		29,344		22,949		13,926		7,521

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(2,403)		1,285		1,118		1,342		1,895		1,346		1,579				-		-		2,403		1,118		6,162		4,820		2,925		1,579

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (9,040)		$   4,835		$   4,205		$   5,053		$   7,128		$   5,059		$   5,942				$   -		$   -		$   9,040		$   4,205		$   23,182		$   18,129		$   11,001		$   5,942

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   2,781,762		$   1,833,383		$   1,994,022		$   2,575,162		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680				$   4,615,145		$   4,615,145		$   4,615,145		$   1,833,383		$   10,042,232		$   8,048,210		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		6.91%		6.65%		5.98%		5.36%		4.12%		3.68%				6.81%		6.81%		6.81%		6.65%		4.69%		4.37%		3.91%		3.68%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		7,697		5,008		5,586		6,938		8,019		8,015				12,705		12,705		12,705		5,008		28,558		22,972		16,034		8,015

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		112		115		118		119		115		113				-		-		112		115		118		119		115		113

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000				$   -		$   -		$   2,125,500		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		18		16		18		18		17		13				17		17		17		16		16		16		15		13

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.20%		13.73%		17.01%		9.30%		15.40%		6.06%		7.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.20%		17.01%		9.58%		9.66%		6.53%		7.00%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (4,288)		$   2,331		$   1,957		$   2,491		$   2,424		$   3,798		$   6,011				$   -		$   -		$   4,288		$   1,957		$   14,724		$   12,233		$   9,809		$   6,011

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(320)		424		(104)		265		52		(523)		(143)				-		-		320		(104)		(349)		(614)		(666)		(143)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(2,081)		1,476		605		302		1,946		1,526		2,491				-		-		2,081		605		6,265		5,963		4,017		2,491

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(2,625)		1,316		1,309		1,306		1,412		1,316		1,271				-		-		2,625		1,309		5,305		3,999		2,587		1,271

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(77)		40		37		98		82		81		99				-		-		77		37		360		262		180		99

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(83)		46		37		30		29		29		28				-		-		83		37		116		86		57		28

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(755)		333		422		368		100		539		380				-		-		755		422		1,387		1,019		919		380

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(3,540)		1,735		1,805		1,802		1,623		1,965		1,778				-		-		3,540		1,805		7,168		5,366		3,743		1,778

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(2,509)		1,648		861		726		2,695		3,882		6,867				-		-		2,509		861		14,170		13,444		10,749		6,867

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(527)		346		181		153		566		815		1,442				-		-		527		181		2,976		2,823		2,257		1,442

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (1,982)		$   1,302		$   680		$   573		$   2,129		$   3,067		$   5,425				$   -		$   -		$   1,982		$   680		$   11,194		$   10,621		$   8,492		$   5,425

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   6,844		$   21,741		$   16,494		$   35,676		$   24,538		$   19,633				$   28,585		$   28,585		$   28,585		$   21,741		$   96,341		$   79,847		$   44,171		$   19,633

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		9.78%		9.06%		8.19%		6.64%		5.56%		5.36%				9.23%		9.23%		9.23%		9.06%		6.37%		5.99%		5.47%		5.36%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   3,350		$   -		$   13,382		$   5,197		$   3,350		$   17,936		$   10,936		$   17,733				$   21,929		$   18,579		$   18,579		$   5,197		$   49,955		$   46,605		$   28,669		$   17,733

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		109.44%		105.37%		110.88%		109.25%		109.97%		111.84%				91.76%		108.30%		108.30%		105.37%		110.44%		110.40%		111.13%		111.84%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   544,694		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948				$   -		$   -		$   544,694		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   104,334		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589				$   -		$   -		$   104,334		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.58%		45.57%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.58%		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.58%		45.57%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.58%		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (16,825)		$   8,185		$   8,640		$   9,299		$   9,788		$   7,965		$   7,046				$   -		$   -		$   16,825		$   8,640		$   34,098		$   24,799		$   15,011		$   7,046

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(606)		572		34		(660)		(158)		(94)		(217)				-		-		606		34		(1,129)		(469)		(311)		(217)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(18)		9		9		8		9		10		6				-		-		18		9		33		25		16		6

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(4,319)		2,122		2,197		2,003		1,818		2,069		1,918				-		-		4,319		2,197		7,808		5,805		3,987		1,918

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(142)		83		59		82		83		90		82				-		-		142		59		337		255		172		82

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(151)		66		85		119		82		92		95				-		-		151		85		388		269		187		95

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(2,133)		1,036		1,097		978		959		1,064		952				-		-		2,133		1,097		3,953		2,975		2,016		952

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(6,745)		3,307		3,438		3,182		2,942		3,315		3,047				-		-		6,745		3,438		12,486		9,304		6,362		3,047

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(9,492)		4,315		5,177		6,785		7,013		4,754		4,222				-		-		9,492		5,177		22,774		15,989		8,976		4,222

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,919)		869		1,050		1,357		1,499		959		874				-		-		1,919		1,050		4,689		3,332		1,833		874

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (7,573)		$   3,446		$   4,127		$   5,428		$   5,514		$   3,795		$   3,348				$   -		$   -		$   7,573		$   4,127		$   18,085		$   12,657		$   7,143		$   3,348

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   1,098,458		$   1,111,795		$   1,145,715		$   1,102,268		$   965,441		$   865,053				$   552,563		$   736,751		$   1,105,127		$   1,111,795		$   1,019,619		$   977,587		$   915,247		$   865,053

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   619,239		$   566,370		$   602,041		$   698,562		$   638,619		$   545,279				$   1,185,609		$   1,185,609		$   1,185,609		$   566,370		$   2,484,501		$   1,882,460		$   1,183,898		$   545,279

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		7.60%		7.13%		6.23%		4.99%		4.05%		3.26%				7.38%		7.38%		7.38%		7.13%		4.67%		4.17%		3.69%		3.26%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.58%		1.89%		2.35%		2.52%		1.98%		1.98%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.26%		1.51%		1.88%		1.98%		1.58%		1.57%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		40.05%		40.36%		39.75%		34.19%		30.03%		41.57%		43.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.05%		39.75%		36.58%		37.48%		42.34%		43.21%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (421,192)		$   209,540		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   -		$   -		$   421,192		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(95,245)		45,516		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		-		95,245		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(123,399)		67,349		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		-		123,399		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(162,246)		81,336		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				-		-		162,246		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,508)		12,522		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				-		-		25,508		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(26,485)		13,451		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				-		-		26,485		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(73,585)		41,094		32,491		34,474		35,883		35,750		34,240				-		-		73,585		32,491		140,347		105,873		69,990		34,240

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(287,824)		148,403		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				-		-		287,824		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(161,522)		82,970		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				-		-		161,522		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(38,466)		20,335		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				-		-		38,466		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (123,056)		$   62,635		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   123,056		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (60,421)		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (59,935)		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   1.19		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.18				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   5.01		$   3.82		$   2.48		$   1.18

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		69,171,562		69,138,431		69,124,855		69,136,046		69,345,735				-		-		-		69,171,562		69,193,591		69,213,012		69,246,084		69,345,735

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				-		-		-		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				-		-		-		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.54		$   54.24		$   50.94		$   46.28		$   55.62				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.54		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34.28		$   44.61		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34.28		$   38.22		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   36.58		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		452,242		340,890		346,522		446,121		471,858				-		-		-		452,242		400,670		420,703		458,990		471,858

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,537,696		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0		0.6481248048		15.89%		14.97%		21.74%		29.09%		32.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.89%		24.04%		27.45%		30.52%		32.05%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.08%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		7280.47%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033				-		-		-		2,093		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		630		633		671		712		714				-		-		-		630		633		671		712		714

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		8		8		9		9		10				-		-		-		8		8		9		9		10

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		39		39		40		36		35				-		-		-		39		39		40		36		35

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		78		76		77		78		77				-		-		-		78		76		77		78		77

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869		-		-		-		-		2,848		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,465		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		164		164		164		164		165				-		-		-		164		164		164		164		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   121,326		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022		0		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (271,964)		$   271,964		$   250,263		$   216,400		$   190,740		$   177,566				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   271,964		$   834,969		$   584,706		$   368,306		$   177,566

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(14,300)		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				-		-		-		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(339)		339		358		363		269		186				-		-		-		339		1,176		818		455		186

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(9,113)		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				-		-		-		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		8		27		32		10				-		-		-		-		77		69		42		10

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(295,716)		295,716		273,642		234,302		202,568		183,374				-		-		-		295,716		893,886		620,244		385,942		183,374



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(53,182)		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				-		-		-		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(30,882)		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				-		-		-		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(84,064)		84,064		49,505		21,321		11,204		10,830				-		-		-		84,064		92,860		43,355		22,034		10,830



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(211,652)		211,652		224,137		212,981		191,364		172,544				-		-		-		211,652		801,026		576,889		363,908		172,544

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(49,376)		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				-		-		-		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		(346)		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				-		-		-		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		(7)		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				-		-		-		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(49,729)		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		-		-		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(161,923)		161,923		191,247		195,329		176,440		166,313		-		-		-		-		161,923		729,329		538,082		342,753		166,313

																						14,956

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(10,936)		10,936		11,125		11,168		11,148		11,058				-		-		-		10,936		44,499		33,374		22,206		11,058

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(31,392)		31,392		22,855		40,350		58,761		62,938				-		-		-		31,392		184,904		162,049		121,699		62,938

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(971)		971		968		970		998		939				-		-		-		971		3,875		2,907		1,937		939

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		(6)		6		3		(21)		248		(27)				-		-		-		6		203		200		221		(27)

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(12,745)		12,745		13,397		12,857		12,686		12,003				-		-		-		12,745		50,943		37,546		24,689		12,003

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(56,050)		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		-		-		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(80,910)		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				-		-		-		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,986)		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				-		-		-		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(13,034)		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				-		-		-		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(435)		435		372		126		496		(965)				-		-		-		435		29		(343)		(469)		(965)

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(3,532)		3,532		3,818		3,553		3,122		1,988				-		-		-		3,532		12,481		8,663		5,110		1,988

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(4,706)		4,706		4,709		4,710		5,144		5,181				-		-		-		4,706		19,744		15,035		10,325		5,181

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(23,818)		23,818		25,340		27,494		26,988		27,059				-		-		-		23,818		106,881		81,541		54,047		27,059

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(139,421)		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				-		-		-		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(78,552)		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				-		-		-		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(18,131)		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				-		-		-		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (60,421)		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (267,702)		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.16%		-0.12%		-0.21%		-0.14%		0.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		-0.03%		0.00%		0.12%		0.39%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.55%		-0.31%		-0.51%		-0.37%		1.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		-0.07%		0.01%		0.32%		1.06%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.80%		0.41%		0.30%		0.24%		-0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.80%		0.22%		0.16%		0.09%		-0.06%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.22%		1.32%		1.40%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.35%		1.40%		1.43%		1.47%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		0.79%		1.10%		1.44%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		1.20%		1.35%		1.48%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.25%		2.20%		2.34%		2.44%		2.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.25%		2.37%		2.42%		2.46%		2.49%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.41%		1.25%		1.00%		0.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.16%		1.08%		0.99%		0.97%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.08%		23.08%		21.35%		23.56%		23.73%		25.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.08%		23.52%		24.17%		24.50%		25.32%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   266,400		$   284,567		$   269,193		$   345,627		$   257,316

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		1,754,453		833,565		1,061,975		1,961,209		3,541,144

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,496,836		1,500,060		1,255,149		1,052,268		579,204

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		-		134,175		134,864		130,214		111,654		91,454

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		146,715		110,992		60,560		49,500		49,395

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		395,096		392,078		297,987		555,665		901,550



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		19,997,871		19,855,253		18,806,856		17,561,022		16,143,801

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(242,658)		(205,677)		(184,891)		(172,642)		(161,251)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		19,755,213		19,649,576		18,621,965		17,388,380		15,982,550



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		1,502		843		843		835		1,910



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		218,878		220,283		222,694		224,249		224,293

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		389,201		388,405		386,533		384,862		332,914

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		26,455		27,802		6,549		-		-

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		386,326		388,411		366,021		474,552		455,460

				Other assets		-		-		-		412,781		416,213		372,570		474,552		455,460

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,297,893		$   7,929,579		$   8,343,200		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		12,599,562		11,533,159		11,123,719		11,422,053		11,718,234

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		19,897,455		19,462,738		19,466,919		19,684,982		19,588,441

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		953		2,065

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		2,401,327		1,875,736		725,664		425,592		425,520

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		128,820		128,322		127,823		127,325		126,827

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		407,587		389,090		374,181		375,242		410,280

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		22,835,189		21,855,886		20,694,587		20,614,094		20,553,133



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		72,484		72,264		72,247		72,251		72,212

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,937,664		1,935,211		1,932,906		1,931,088		1,928,702

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		1,362,512		1,311,258		1,239,477		1,157,359		1,077,725

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		(35,581)		(46,507)		(50,734)		(12,635)		(1,841)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(83,884)		(74,826)		(74,826)		(74,687)		(69,639)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,253,195		3,197,400		3,119,070		3,073,376		3,007,159

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		1,117,134		1,121,840		1,133,974		1,138,669		1,143,102

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		15,129,709		13,537,217		11,977,206		11,975,923		12,272,646

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		25,115,927		24,354,979		23,598,465		23,405,201		23,275,654

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,250,289		3,168,320		3,123,718		3,043,280		2,994,652
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,925,146		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,215,094

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		91.71%		91.11%		90.76%		89.88%		90.05%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.33%		3.65%		4.91%		9.21%		16.69%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.87%		7.06%		6.09%		5.17%		2.96%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		85.24%		88.70%		88.40%		85.09%		80.35%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.68%		40.74%		42.86%		41.98%		40.18%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.33%		19.89%		18.58%		19.15%		19.15%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.03%		26.71%		25.90%		25.29%		26.74%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.09%		5.11%		5.29%		5.20%		5.11%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.87%		7.55%		7.37%		8.38%		8.82%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,427,602		$   21,466,796		$   20,320,406		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.72%		90.66%		95.80%		97.26%		97.25%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (20,392,967)		$   145,636		$   1,142,488		$   988,156		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		395,096		(3,018)		(94,091)		257,678		345,885		353,082

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(472,266)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (19,997,871)		$   142,618		$   576,131		$   1,245,834		$   1,417,221		$   269,543				$   (19,855,253)		$   (19,855,253)		$   (19,855,253)		$   142,618		$   3,508,729		$   2,932,598		$   1,686,764		$   269,543

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		2.87%		12.25%		28.38%		35.11%		6.79%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		2.87%		22.10%		24.63%		21.25%		6.79%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   258,163		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981



				Adoption of ASU 2022-02		-		-		1,711		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		1,711		(1,711)		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		(1,711)		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(49,376)		49,376		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)				-		-		-		49,376		52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		(346)		346		8,246		192		1,779		9,009				-		-		-		346		19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		(7)		7		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)				-		-		-		7		(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(49,729)		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		-		-		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		(14,956)		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				-		-		-		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		(4,272)		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				-		-		-		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		(10,684)		10,684		3,862		5,220		1,836		3,597				-		-		-		10,684		14,515		10,653		5,433		3,597



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   258,163		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   242,658		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194				-		-		-		52,757		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		-		82		75		79		88		170				-		-		-		82		75		79		88		170

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   295,497		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (12,233)		$   12,233		$   5,108		$   4,722		$   4,391		$   4,414				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,233		$   18,635		$   13,527		$   8,805		$   4,414

				Consumer installment		-		-		(1,140)		1,140		1,136		1,228		1,137		1,425				-		-		-		1,140		4,926		3,790		2,562		1,425

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(34)		34		86		50		41		88				-		-		-		34		265		179		129		88

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(1,421)		1,421		1,812		1,205		1,066		1,369				-		-		-		1,421		5,452		3,640		2,435		1,369

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		27		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		196		2,014		81		1,283				-		-		-		-		3,574		3,378		1,364		1,283

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(128)		128		6		53		137		-				-		-		-		128		196		190		137		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(14,956)		14,956		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579				-		-		-		14,956		33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(2,043)		2,043		2,072		2,201		2,785		2,896				-		-		-		2,043		9,954		7,882		5,681		2,896

				Consumer installment		-		-		(297)		297		217		277		230		158				-		-		-		297		882		665		388		158

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(216)		216		229		276		265		275				-		-		-		216		1,045		816		540		275

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(1,382)		1,382		1,682		1,023		1,113		1,247				-		-		-		1,382		5,065		3,383		2,360		1,247

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(100)		100		223		96		355		218				-		-		-		100		892		669		573		218

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(44)		44		48		96		44		37				-		-		-		44		225		177		81		37

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(190)		190		38		83		225		151				-		-		-		190		497		459		376		151

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(4,272)		4,272		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982				-		-		-		4,272		18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (10,684)		$   10,684		$   3,862		$   5,220		$   1,836		$   3,597				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,684		$   14,515		$   10,653		$   5,433		$   3,597



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   68,028		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		1,502		843		843		835		1,910				-		-		-		1,502		843		843		835		1,910

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		-		25		28		60		122		139				-		-		-		25		28		60		122		139

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584				-		-		-		15,792		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   85,347		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		-		-		-		74,999		69,587		54,621		50,560		43,281				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,999		$   69,587		$   54,621		$   50,560		$   43,281

				Total non-performing assets		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   160,346		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.08%		0.11%		0.04%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.09%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.64%		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.35%		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.23%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,722,180		$   2,679,403		$   2,245,287		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		349,775		384,037		162,345		167,237		173,642

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		83,466		108,648		137,183		172,245		214,120

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		958,418		1,038,924		980,342		949,191		732,375

				Muncipal		-		-		-		505,515		509,151		516,797		529,268		547,926

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		947,257		1,023,479		1,062,724		942,357		819,163

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		2,144,605		2,086,438		2,009,726		1,747,284		1,577,215

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		7,721,732		7,604,868		7,516,309		7,156,017		6,924,475

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		4,564,923		4,420,305		4,176,143		3,874,578		3,318,222

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   835		$   1,342		$   964		$   868

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		3		6		9		13

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		533		595		759		893

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		171		455		993		162

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		693		698		706		725

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		7,995		8,091		8,213		17,161

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		24,166		24,516		24,456		24,664

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   34,396		$   35,703		$   36,100		$   44,486

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   743		$   353		$   364		$   72

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		-		11		12		14		31

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		55		101		122		221

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		17		24		-		11

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		-		767		66		788		788

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		4,181		3,494		4,369		4,341

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,774		$   4,050		$   5,657		$   5,464

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   40,170		$   39,753		$   41,757		$   49,950





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   978,323		$   1,101,582		$   618,713		$   657,143		$   619,192

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		1,294,477		1,371,772		1,452,565		1,317,711		1,147,785

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		9,462,468		9,258,386		9,002,844		8,314,836		7,322,671

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		7,584,925		7,441,376		7,041,382		6,574,111		6,361,220

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		334,039		340,610		367,542		432,719		449,088

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		116,345		104,614		110,408		68,444		51,670

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		227,294		236,913		213,402		196,058		192,175

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,997,871		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   924		$   5,000		$   17,692		$   20,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,836		$   14,176		$   18,840		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		859,614		1,009,935		1,394,529		2,209,761		3,393,238				-		-		-		859,614		1,993,672		2,325,188		2,798,231		3,393,238

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		1,586,404		1,451,861		1,242,811		932,824		623,498				-		-		-		1,586,404		1,065,511		935,313		779,016		623,498

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		43,052		44,320		45,730		39,236		29,605				-		-		-		43,052		39,779		38,249		34,446		29,605

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		131,044		83,730		51,209		49,550		47,872				-		-		-		131,044		58,170		49,556		48,716		47,872

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		490,295		371,952		471,070		944,964		1,097,098				-		-		-		490,295		718,599		835,418		1,020,611		1,097,098

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		19,820,749		19,212,560		18,146,083		16,861,674		15,821,397				-		-		-		19,820,749		17,521,461		16,951,566		16,344,409		15,821,397

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,931,158		$   22,175,282		$   21,356,432		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,931,158		$   21,408,028		$   21,149,466		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,136,373		$   8,138,887		$   8,259,625		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,136,373		$   8,005,201		$   7,960,149		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		4,145,991		3,621,454		3,701,045		3,695,490		3,684,772				-		-		-		4,145,991		3,675,586		3,693,829		3,690,161		3,684,772

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		4,994,195		5,161,047		5,026,815		5,087,199		5,240,922				-		-		-		4,994,195		5,128,497		5,117,528		5,163,636		5,240,922

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		1,005,614		1,010,966		1,030,298		1,007,340		973,724				-		-		-		1,005,614		1,005,752		1,003,995		990,625		973,724

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		632,585		619,282		646,812		674,414		699,412				-		-		-		632,585		659,724		673,353		686,844		699,412

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		979,740		830,755		859,949		1,019,326		1,074,604				-		-		-		979,740		945,254		983,840		1,046,812		1,074,604

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1,612,325		1,450,037		1,506,761		1,693,740		1,774,016				-		-		-		1,612,325		1,604,978		1,657,193		1,733,656		1,774,016

		GL		Brokered CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		125,133		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		125,133		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		19,019,631		19,382,391		19,524,544		19,439,534		19,331,885				-		-		-		19,019,631		19,420,014		19,432,694		19,386,007		19,331,885

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		1		92		1,854		4,020				-		-		-		-		1,477		1,974		2,931		4,020

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		1,968,811		918,228		94,357		48,746		48,786				-		-		-		1,968,811		279,409		64,130		48,766		48,786

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		361,445		377,056		376,942		376,829		443,657				-		-		-		361,445		393,393		398,898		410,058		443,657

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		128,557		128,060		127,560		127,063		126,563				-		-		-		128,557		127,316		127,066		126,814		126,563

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		2,458,813		1,423,345		598,951		554,492		623,026				-		-		-		2,458,813		801,595		592,068		588,569		623,026

		GL		Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   21,478,444		$   20,805,736		$   20,123,495		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,478,444		$   20,221,609		$   20,024,762		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		11.45%		6.84%		2.98%		2.77%		3.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.45%		3.96%		2.96%		2.95%		3.12%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		12,983,714		13,022,536		12,821,928		12,280,876		11,505,128

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		64.93%		65.59%		68.18%		69.93%		71.27%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.86%		0.00%		0.00%		4.98%		4.86%		4.74%		4.61%		4.53%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		1,877,456		1,916,907		1,797,151		1,716,903		1,628,798

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		4,824,722		4,819,150		4,765,961		4,512,153		4,220,649

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		6,281,536		6,286,479		6,258,816		6,051,820		5,655,681



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		7,014,157		6,832,717		5,984,928		5,280,146		4,638,673

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		35.07%		34.41%		31.82%		30.07%		28.73%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.70%		6.31%		5.41%		4.29%		3.80%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		339,817		399,909		596,253		638,308		569,844

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		9.40%		8.16%		6.58%		5.84%		5.76%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		223,205		212,963		528,455		427,690		235,608

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.68%		7.46%		5.90%		4.35%		3.76%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		563,022		612,872		1,124,708		1,065,998		805,452

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.72%		7.92%		6.26%		5.24%		5.17%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8		$   27		$   32		$   10				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   77		$   69		$   42		$   10

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		(9,113)		9,113		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373				-		-		-		9,113		23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(14,300)		14,300		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239				-		-		-		14,300		34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		429		454		459		341		235				-		-		-		429		1,489		1,035		576		235

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(7,007)		7,007		5,519		6,012		10,036		8,132				-		-		-		7,007		29,699		24,180		18,168		8,132

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		1		(1)		265,802		245,603		211,223		181,602		170,398				-		-		-		265,802		808,826		563,223		352,000		170,398

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   1		$   (30,421)		$   296,651		$   274,597		$   235,233		$   203,538		$   184,387				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   296,651		$   897,755		$   623,158		$   387,925		$   184,387



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   (420)		$   420		$   (315)		$   (597)		$   (379)		$   1,006				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   420		$   (285)		$   30		$   627		$   1,006



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		$   (15,033)		$   15,033		$   8,564		$   3,733		$   1,246		$   824				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   15,033		$   14,367		$   5,803		$   2,070		824

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(27,809)		27,809		20,683		8,613		2,204		1,643				-		-		-		27,809		33,143		12,460		3,847		1,643

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(1,288)		1,288		654		360		140		133				-		-		-		1,288		1,287		633		273		133

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(2,024)		2,024		1,037		438		459		511				-		-		-		2,024		2,445		1,408		970		511

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(5,605)		5,605		2,133		890		859		981				-		-		-		5,605		4,863		2,730		1,840		981

				Retail CDs		-		-		(7,629)		7,629		3,170		1,328		1,318		1,492				-		-		-		7,629		7,308		4,138		2,810		1,492

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		(1,423)		1,423		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		1,423		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		-		(53,182)		53,182		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092				-		-		-		53,182		56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		3				-		-		-		-		4		4		4		3

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(22,448)		22,448		8,801		527		192		190				-		-		-		22,448		9,710		909		382		190

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(5,349)		5,349		4,953		4,655		4,437		5,164				-		-		-		5,349		19,209		14,256		9,601		5,164

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(3,085)		3,085		2,680		2,105		1,666		1,381				-		-		-		3,085		7,832		5,152		3,047		1,381

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(30,882)		30,882		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738				-		-		-		30,882		36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (84,064)		$   84,064		$   49,505		$   21,321		$   11,204		$   10,830				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   84,064		$   92,860		$   43,355		$   22,034		$   10,830



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   1		$   53,643		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.43%		2.14%		0.73%		0.20%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.71%		0.65%		0.45%		0.20%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.30%		3.92%		2.04%		0.81%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.30%		1.15%		0.75%		0.42%		0.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.56%		3.30%		3.04%		2.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.25%		3.09%		2.93%		2.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.04%		4.06%		3.98%		3.49%		3.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.04%		3.74%		3.62%		3.37%		3.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.80%		5.89%		5.06%		4.26%		3.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.80%		4.13%		3.87%		3.59%		3.01%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.25%		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.25%		4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		0.94%		0.40%		0.14%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		0.39%		0.21%		0.11%		0.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		1.59%		0.68%		0.17%		0.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		0.65%		0.33%		0.15%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.26%		0.14%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.13%		0.08%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.30%		0.66%		0.27%		0.27%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		0.37%		0.28%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.32%		1.02%		0.41%		0.34%		0.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.32%		0.51%		0.37%		0.35%		0.37%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.92%		0.87%		0.35%		0.31%		0.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.92%		0.46%		0.33%		0.33%		0.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.61%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.82%		1.17%		0.49%		0.17%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.82%		0.49%		0.27%		0.16%		0.14%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.22%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.62%		3.80%		2.22%		1.58%		1.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.62%		3.48%		1.90%		1.58%		1.58%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.00%		5.21%		4.90%		4.72%		4.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.00%		4.88%		4.78%		4.72%		4.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.73%		8.30%		6.55%		5.26%		4.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.73%		6.15%		5.42%		4.85%		4.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.09%		4.58%		4.83%		4.55%		4.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.09%		4.59%		4.59%		4.47%		4.39%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.38%		1.55%		0.71%		0.37%		0.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.38%		0.76%		0.48%		0.37%		0.36%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.87%		3.36%		3.66%		3.51%		3.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.87%		3.43%		3.46%		3.35%		3.20%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.76%		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.76%		3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.59%		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.24%		4.92%		4.38%		3.88%		3.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.24%		4.19%		3.94%		3.71%		3.54%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		5.09%		4.64%		4.33%		4.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.44%		4.60%		4.42%		4.29%		4.26%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		4.03%		3.98%		3.67%		3.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.76%		3.67%		3.50%		3.33%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		106.76%		106.58%		106.13%		105.31%		105.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		106.76%		105.87%		105.62%		105.36%		105.40%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		-7.98%		6.34%		66.79%		206.75%		1.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.01%		5.07%		4.46%		3.36%		2.67%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.45%		5.09%		4.63%		4.32%		4.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.45%		4.60%		4.42%		4.30%		4.28%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.13%		0.68%		0.29%		0.10%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.13%		0.29%		0.16%		0.09%		0.09%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (60,421)		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		235		-		-		977				-		-		-		-		1,212		977		977		977

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		486		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				-		-		-		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		151		-		-				-		-		-		-		151		151		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		-		-		-		-		-		(39)		(6)				-		-		-		-		(45)		(45)		(45)		(6)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		-		-		302		182		2,284		2,024				-		-		-		-		4,792		4,490		4,308		2,024

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		486		(486)		(1,135)		(738)		(8,593)		(6,659)				-		-		-		(486)		(17,125)		(15,990)		(15,252)		(6,659)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (59,935)		$   59,935		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   59,935		$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		69,322,664		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990				0		0		0		69,322,664		69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.86		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.86		$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,115,927		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,115,927		$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,250,289		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,250,289		$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,130,856		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,130,856		$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.54%		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.54%		11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.41%		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.41%		16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  A portion of the merger and conversion charges for 1Q22 are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (139,421)		$   139,421		$   135,061		$   139,578		$   142,196		$   143,820				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   139,421		$   560,655		$   425,594		$   286,016		$   143,820

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		(235)		-		-		(977)				-		-		-		-		(1,212)		(977)		(977)		(977)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		(151)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(151)		(151)		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		-		-		-		-		39		6				-		-		-		-		45		45		45		6

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (139,421)		$   139,421		$   134,826		$   139,427		$   142,235		$   142,849				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   139,421		$   559,337		$   424,511		$   285,084		$   142,849



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (211,652)		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(56,050)		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		-		-		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (267,702)		$   267,702		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   267,702		$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (212,587)		$   212,587		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   212,587		$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   (56,050)		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   56,050		$   284,424		$   236,076		$   170,752		$   86,911

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (268,637)		$   268,637		$   273,440		$   279,236		$   276,175		$   260,468				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   268,637		$   1,089,319		$   815,879		$   536,643		$   260,468

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		6		(6)		(3)		21		(248)		27				-		-		-		(6)		(203)		(200)		(221)		27

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		486		(486)		-		(55)		-		-				-		-		-		(486)		(55)		(55)		-		-

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		-		-		-		(1,672)		316		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,356)		316		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		-		-		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)				-		-		-		-		(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (268,145)		$   268,145		$   271,765		$   278,186		$   265,089		$   250,841				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   268,145		$   1,065,881		$   794,116		$   515,930		$   250,841



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.08%		52.08%		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.08%		51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		7280.47%		51.99%		49.61%		50.12%		53.66%		56.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		51.99%		52.48%		53.46%		55.26%		56.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084				-		-		-		69,373,863		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   46.89		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   30.79		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,253,195		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,136,061		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057



				Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,088,384		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345				-		-		-		1,015,646		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345

				Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757				-		-		-		101,488		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757

				Total tangible assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,971,250		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190



				Equity to Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.47%		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.55%		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (175,328)		$   175,328		$   185,909		$   174,507		$   152,122		$   133,745				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   175,328		$   646,283		$   460,374		$   285,867		$   133,745

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(47,140)		47,140		35,946		10,551		10,175		5,226				-		-		-		47,140		61,898		25,952		15,401		5,226

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(23,898)		23,898		23,448		23,269		23,469		21,364				-		-		-		23,898		91,550		68,102		44,833		21,364

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(56,442)		56,442		52,296		48,599		46,733		49,195				-		-		-		56,442		196,823		144,527		95,928		49,195

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(11,606)		11,606		11,482		11,357		11,168		11,074				-		-		-		11,606		45,081		33,599		22,242		11,074

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(11,797)		11,797		11,085		10,779		10,863		11,230				-		-		-		11,797		43,957		32,872		22,093		11,230

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(19,023)		19,023		21,811		22,974		21,123		20,045				-		-		-		19,023		85,953		64,142		41,168		20,045

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(98,868)		98,868		96,674		93,709		89,887		91,544				-		-		-		98,868		371,814		275,140		181,431		91,544

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(53,218)		53,218		76,737		93,516		75,529		58,339				-		-		-		53,218		304,121		227,384		133,868		58,339

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(12,848)		12,848		16,545		22,706		19,120		16,996				-		-		-		12,848		75,367		58,822		36,116		16,996

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (40,370)		$   40,370		$   60,192		$   70,810		$   56,409		$   41,343				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   40,370		$   228,754		$   168,562		$   97,752		$   41,343

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,791,301		$   22,731,337		$   21,817,428		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589				$   5,947,825		$   7,930,434		$   11,895,651		$   23,791,301		$   21,398,597		$   20,954,350		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		49.63%		49.63%		46.18%		47.38%		51.19%		59.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		49.63%		50.39%		52.06%		54.86%		59.02%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.41%		0.42%		0.45%		0.43%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.41%		0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.43%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.69%		1.70%		1.71%		1.86%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.69%		1.74%		1.76%		1.78%		1.86%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.28%		1.28%		1.28%		1.27%		1.42%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.28%		1.31%		1.32%		1.34%		1.42%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.69%		1.05%		1.29%		1.07%		0.84%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.69%		1.07%		1.08%		0.96%		0.84%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (20,027)		$   20,027		$   19,837		$   19,283		$   20,779		$   19,295				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,027		$   79,194		$   59,357		$   40,074		$   19,295

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(2,853)		2,853		(2,778)		9,043		4,499		1,587				-		-		-		2,853		12,351		15,129		6,086		1,587

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(31,058)		31,058		24,011		38,584		57,795		61,649				-		-		-		31,058		182,039		158,028		119,444		61,649

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(20,160)		20,160		19,164		25,813		31,219		31,614				-		-		-		20,160		107,810		88,646		62,833		31,614

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1,283)		1,283		1,242		1,460		1,406		1,471				-		-		-		1,283		5,579		4,337		2,877		1,471

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(1,069)		1,069		1,203		1,082		1,123		1,172				-		-		-		1,069		4,580		3,377		2,295		1,172

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(11,747)		11,747		11,126		11,641		12,812		12,645				-		-		-		11,747		48,224		37,098		25,457		12,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(34,259)		34,259		32,735		39,996		46,560		46,902				-		-		-		34,259		166,193		133,458		93,462		46,902

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(13,973)		13,973		13,891		8,828		27,515		32,455				-		-		-		13,973		82,689		68,798		59,970		32,455

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(2,934)		2,934		2,916		1,854		5,779		6,815				-		-		-		2,934		17,364		14,448		12,594		6,815

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (11,039)		$   11,039		$   10,975		$   6,974		$   21,736		$   25,640				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,039		$   65,325		$   54,350		$   47,376		$   25,640

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		946,364		947,318		1,259,688		1,730,467		1,525,349				946,364		946,364		946,364		946,364		5,462,822		4,515,504		3,255,816		1,525,349

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.03%		6.07%		5.27%		4.65%		3.66%				6.03%		6.03%		6.03%		6.03%		4.76%		4.49%		4.19%		3.66%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   725,886		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		83.97%		82.67%		85.63%		83.50%		78.00%				83.97%		83.97%		83.97%		83.97%		82.31%		82.24%		80.92%		78.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		22.22%		20.73%		18.81%		15.10%		16.00%				22.22%		22.22%		22.22%		22.22%		17.18%		16.44%		15.52%		16.00%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.96%		1.26%		2.10%		2.36%		2.94%				1.96%		1.96%		1.96%		1.96%		2.27%		2.48%		2.63%		2.94%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		269		279		272		281		275				-		-		-		269		279		272		281		275

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3,518		$   3,395		$   4,631		$   6,158		$   5,547

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   41.04		$   39.34		$   25.64		$   77.35		$   93.24

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.06%		67.06%		74.66%		69.12%		59.26%		57.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.06%		63.62%		61.39%		58.59%		57.94%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.06%		67.06%		77.62%		70.35%		68.74%		65.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.06%		69.81%		68.13%		67.23%		65.79%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (5,700)		$   5,700		$   6,601		$   6,979		$   6,700		$   6,447				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,700		$   26,727		$   20,126		$   13,147		$   6,447

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		194		(194)		117		(1,836)		867		(222)				-		-		-		(194)		(1,074)		(1,191)		645		(222)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(480)		480		579		1,516		1,041		1,401				-		-		-		480		4,537		3,958		2,442		1,401

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(802)		802		427		1,055		208		283				-		-		-		802		1,973		1,546		491		283

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1)		1		1		1		1		1				-		-		-		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(46)		46		49		43		48		47				-		-		-		46		187		138		95		47

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(202)		202		191		209		212		218				-		-		-		202		830		639		430		218

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(1,051)		1,051		668		1,308		469		549				-		-		-		1,051		2,994		2,326		1,018		549

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(5,323)		5,323		6,395		9,023		6,405		7,521				-		-		-		5,323		29,344		22,949		13,926		7,521

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,118)		1,118		1,342		1,895		1,346		1,579				-		-		-		1,118		6,162		4,820		2,925		1,579

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (4,205)		$   4,205		$   5,053		$   7,128		$   5,059		$   5,942				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,205		$   23,182		$   18,129		$   11,001		$   5,942

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,833,383		$   1,994,022		$   2,575,162		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680				$   1,833,383		$   1,833,383		$   1,833,383		$   1,833,383		$   10,042,232		$   8,048,210		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.65%		5.98%		5.36%		4.12%		3.68%				6.65%		6.65%		6.65%		6.65%		4.69%		4.37%		3.91%		3.68%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		5,008		5,586		6,938		8,019		8,015				5,008		5,008		5,008		5,008		28,558		22,972		16,034		8,015

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		115		118		119		115		113				-		-		-		115		118		119		115		113

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,034,000		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		16		18		18		17		13				16		16		16		16		16		16		15		13

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.01%		17.01%		9.30%		15.40%		6.06%		7.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.01%		9.58%		9.66%		6.53%		7.00%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022				2023		2023		2023		2023		2022		2022		2022		2022



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (1,957)		$   1,957		$   2,491		$   2,424		$   3,798		$   6,011				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,957		$   14,724		$   12,233		$   9,809		$   6,011

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		104		(104)		265		52		(523)		(143)				-		-		-		(104)		(349)		(614)		(666)		(143)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(605)		605		302		1,946		1,526		2,491				-		-		-		605		6,265		5,963		4,017		2,491

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,309)		1,309		1,306		1,412		1,316		1,271				-		-		-		1,309		5,305		3,999		2,587		1,271

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(37)		37		98		82		81		99				-		-		-		37		360		262		180		99

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(37)		37		30		29		29		28				-		-		-		37		116		86		57		28

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(422)		422		368		100		539		380				-		-		-		422		1,387		1,019		919		380

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(1,805)		1,805		1,802		1,623		1,965		1,778				-		-		-		1,805		7,168		5,366		3,743		1,778

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(861)		861		726		2,695		3,882		6,867				-		-		-		861		14,170		13,444		10,749		6,867

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(181)		181		153		566		815		1,442				-		-		-		181		2,976		2,823		2,257		1,442

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (680)		$   680		$   573		$   2,129		$   3,067		$   5,425				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   680		$   11,194		$   10,621		$   8,492		$   5,425

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,741		$   16,494		$   35,676		$   24,538		$   19,633				$   21,741		$   21,741		$   21,741		$   21,741		$   96,341		$   79,847		$   44,171		$   19,633

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		9.06%		8.19%		6.64%		5.56%		5.36%				9.06%		9.06%		9.06%		9.06%		6.37%		5.99%		5.47%		5.36%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   3,350		$   -		$   -		$   5,197		$   3,350		$   17,936		$   10,936		$   17,733				$   8,547		$   5,197		$   5,197		$   5,197		$   49,955		$   46,605		$   28,669		$   17,733

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		105.37%		110.88%		109.25%		109.97%		111.84%				64.07%		105.37%		105.37%		105.37%		110.44%		110.40%		111.13%		111.84%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   566,345		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   95,835		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.45%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.45%		70.45%		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.45%		34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (8,640)		$   8,640		$   9,299		$   9,788		$   7,965		$   7,046				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,640		$   34,098		$   24,799		$   15,011		$   7,046

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(34)		34		(660)		(158)		(94)		(217)				-		-		-		34		(1,129)		(469)		(311)		(217)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(9)		9		8		9		10		6				-		-		-		9		33		25		16		6

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(2,197)		2,197		2,003		1,818		2,069		1,918				-		-		-		2,197		7,808		5,805		3,987		1,918

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(59)		59		82		83		90		82				-		-		-		59		337		255		172		82

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(85)		85		119		82		92		95				-		-		-		85		388		269		187		95

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(1,097)		1,097		978		959		1,064		952				-		-		-		1,097		3,953		2,975		2,016		952

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(3,438)		3,438		3,182		2,942		3,315		3,047				-		-		-		3,438		12,486		9,304		6,362		3,047

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(5,177)		5,177		6,785		7,013		4,754		4,222				-		-		-		5,177		22,774		15,989		8,976		4,222

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,050)		1,050		1,357		1,499		959		874				-		-		-		1,050		4,689		3,332		1,833		874

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (4,127)		$   4,127		$   5,428		$   5,514		$   3,795		$   3,348				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,127		$   18,085		$   12,657		$   7,143		$   3,348

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,111,795		$   1,145,715		$   1,102,268		$   965,441		$   865,053				$   277,949		$   370,598		$   555,898		$   1,111,795		$   1,019,619		$   977,587		$   915,247		$   865,053

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   566,370		$   602,041		$   698,562		$   638,619		$   545,279				$   566,370		$   566,370		$   566,370		$   566,370		$   2,484,501		$   1,882,460		$   1,183,898		$   545,279

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.13%		6.23%		4.99%		4.05%		3.26%				7.13%		7.13%		7.13%		7.13%		4.67%		4.17%		3.69%		3.26%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.89%		2.35%		2.52%		1.98%		1.98%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.51%		1.88%		1.98%		1.58%		1.57%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		39.75%		39.75%		34.19%		30.03%		41.57%		43.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		39.75%		36.58%		37.48%		42.34%		43.21%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (211,652)		$   211,652		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   211,652		$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(49,729)		49,729		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231				-		-		-		49,729		71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(56,050)		56,050		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911				-		-		-		56,050		284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(80,910)		80,910		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281				-		-		-		80,910		319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,986)		12,986		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727				-		-		-		12,986		51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(13,034)		13,034		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572				-		-		-		13,034		49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(32,491)		32,491		34,474		35,883		35,750		34,240				-		-		-		32,491		140,347		105,873		69,990		34,240

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(139,421)		139,421		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820				-		-		-		139,421		560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(78,552)		78,552		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404				-		-		-		78,552		453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(18,131)		18,131		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706				-		-		-		18,131		106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (60,421)		$   60,421		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   60,421		$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   1.19		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.27		$   1.80				$   5.01		$   3.82		$   2.48		$   1.18		$   5.43		$   4.25		$   3.07		$   1.80

		Manual		Diluted		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		69,138,431		69,124,855		69,136,046		69,345,735		69,398,594		69,439,845		69,496,666		69,391,734				69,193,591		69,213,012		69,246,084		69,345,735		69,431,860		69,445,270		69,447,503		69,391,734

		Manual		Diluted		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Manual		Period end number of shares		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   54.24		$   50.94		$   46.28		$   55.62		$   56.64		$   53.63		$   59.85		$   57.81				$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   57.81

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   44.61		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56		$   46.20		$   44.92		$   47.44		$   36.60				$   38.22		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51				$   47.14		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51

		Manual		Average daily volume		340,890		346,522		446,121		471,858		350,119		392,533		429,233		460,744				400,670		420,703		458,990		471,858		407,447		426,963		444,733		460,744

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652				$   3,270,057		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		14.97%		21.74%		29.09%		32.05%		31.31%		30.32%		33.78%		39.71%				24.04%		27.45%		30.52%		32.05%		34.01%		34.88%		36.92%		39.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		49.92%		50.06%		53.66%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				52.54%		53.44%		55.26%		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%

		GL		Average assets		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		GL		Average common equity		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815				2,079		2,071		2,050		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		633		671		712		714		739		749		759		765				633		671		712		714		739		749		759		765

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		8		9		9		10		12		12		12		12				8		9		9		10		12		12		12		12

		Manual		SBA Division		39		40		36		35		34		29		30		29				39		40		36		35		34		29		30		29

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		76		77		78		77		72		67		68		70				76		77		78		77		72		67		68		70

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691		-		2,835		2,868		2,885		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806				$   12,051		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806

		Manual		Branch locations		164		164		164		165		165		165		165		165				164		164		164		165		165		165		165		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339				$   118,675		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021		0		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   250,263		$   216,400		$   190,740		$   177,566		$   170,813		$   166,358		$   167,761		$   171,157				$   834,969		$   584,706		$   368,306		$   177,566		$   676,089		$   505,276		$   338,918		$   171,157

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		358		363		269		186		156		139		139		141				1,176		818		455		186		575		419		280		141

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373		1,521		1,244		595		522				23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373		3,882		2,361		1,117		522

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		8		27		32		10		9		9		12		12				77		69		42		10		42		33		24		12

		GL		Total interest income		273,642		234,302		202,568		183,374		178,365		173,046		173,751		177,950				893,886		620,244		385,942		183,374		703,112		524,747		351,701		177,950



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total interest expense		49,505		21,321		11,204		10,830		11,528		11,385		11,899		12,973				92,860		43,355		22,034		10,830		47,785		36,257		24,872		12,973



		GL		Net interest income		224,137		212,981		191,364		172,544		166,837		161,661		161,852		164,977				801,026		576,889		363,908		172,544		655,327		488,490		326,829		164,977

		GL		Provision for loan losses		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		8,246		192		1,779		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		191,247		195,329		176,440		166,313		164,078		171,336		161,710		193,568		-		729,329		538,082		342,753		166,313		690,692		526,614		355,278		193,568

																						8,579

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		11,125		11,168		11,148		11,058		11,784		11,486		11,007		10,829				44,499		33,374		22,206		11,058		45,106		33,322		21,836		10,829

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		22,855		40,350		58,761		62,938		60,723		56,460		70,231		98,486				184,904		162,049		121,699		62,938		285,900		225,177		168,717		98,486

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		968		970		998		939		962		1,154		1,056		1,016				3,875		2,907		1,937		939		4,188		3,226		2,072		1,016

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		3		(21)		248		(27)		(4)		530		1		(12)				203		200		221		(27)		515		519		(11)		(12)

		GL		Other noninterest income		13,397		12,857		12,686		12,003		8,304		6,932		6,945		7,654				50,943		37,546		24,689		12,003		29,835		21,531		14,599		7,654

		GL		Total noninterest income		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		372		126		496		(965)		1,992		377		622		547				29		(343)		(469)		(965)		3,538		1,546		1,169		547

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		3,818		3,553		3,122		1,988		2,381		2,676		1,946		1,431				12,481		8,663		5,110		1,988		8,434		6,053		3,377		1,431

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		4,709		4,710		5,144		5,181		3,387		3,387		4,065		4,126				19,744		15,035		10,325		5,181		14,965		11,578		8,191		4,126

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		235		-		-		977		4,023		183		-		-				1,212		977		977		977		4,206		183		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		25,340		27,494		26,988		27,059		24,943		28,242		20,934		23,044				106,881		81,541		54,047		27,059		97,163		72,220		43,978		23,044

		GL		Total noninterest expense		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798



		GL		Income before income tax expense		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		GL		Income tax expense		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		GL		Net income		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		-0.12%		-0.21%		-0.14%		0.39%		1.13%		1.24%		1.78%		2.17%				-0.03%		0.00%		0.12%		0.39%		1.60%		1.75%		1.98%		2.17%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		-0.31%		-0.51%		-0.37%		1.06%		2.72%		2.78%		4.03%		4.18%				-0.07%		0.01%		0.32%		1.06%		3.50%		3.72%		4.11%		4.18%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.41%		0.30%		0.24%		-0.06%		-0.20%		-0.06%		-0.01%		-0.31%				0.22%		0.16%		0.09%		-0.06%		-0.14%		-0.12%		-0.16%		-0.31%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.22%		1.32%		1.40%		1.47%		1.32%		1.43%		1.59%		1.88%				1.35%		1.40%		1.43%		1.47%		1.55%		1.63%		1.73%		1.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		0.79%		1.10%		1.44%		1.51%		1.41%		1.38%		1.66%		2.31%				1.20%		1.35%		1.48%		1.51%		1.67%		1.77%		1.98%		2.31%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.20%		2.34%		2.44%		2.49%		2.31%		2.44%		2.53%		2.92%				2.37%		2.42%		2.46%		2.49%		2.54%		2.62%		2.72%		2.92%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.41%		1.25%		1.00%		0.97%		0.91%		1.07%		0.87%		0.61%				1.16%		1.08%		0.99%		0.97%		0.87%		0.85%		0.74%		0.61%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		21.35%		23.56%		23.73%		25.32%		23.76%		26.22%		23.32%		23.22%				23.52%		24.17%		24.50%		25.32%		24.03%		24.10%		23.26%		23.22%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   284,567		$   269,193		$   345,627		$   257,316		$   307,813		$   239,028		$   259,729		$   224,159

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		833,565		1,061,975		1,961,209		3,541,144		3,756,844		3,513,412		3,044,795		2,534,969

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		1,500,060		1,255,149		1,052,268		579,204		592,621		684,504		778,167		859,652

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		134,864		130,214		111,654		91,454		79,850		64,451		29,055		-

		GL		Other investments		110,992		60,560		49,500		49,395		47,552		27,619		27,621		27,620

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		392,078		297,987		555,665		901,550		1,254,632		1,435,805		1,210,589		1,509,528



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		19,855,253		18,806,856		17,561,022		16,143,801		15,874,258		14,824,539		14,780,791		14,599,805

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(205,677)		(184,891)		(172,642)		(161,251)		(167,582)		(171,213)		(175,070)		(178,570)

		GL		Loans, net		19,649,576		18,621,965		17,388,380		15,982,550		15,706,676		14,653,326		14,605,721		14,421,235



		GL		Other real estate owned		843		843		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		220,283		222,694		224,249		224,293		225,400		226,430		229,994		231,550

		GL		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		388,405		386,533		384,862		332,914		331,146		279,389		277,839		176,575

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		27,802		6,549		-		-		-		4,329		9,081		22,367

		GL		Other assets		388,411		366,021		474,552		455,460		413,419		411,853		416,777		414,529

				Other assets		416,213		372,570		474,552		455,460		413,419		416,182		425,858		436,896

		GL		Total assets		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   7,929,579		$   8,343,200		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207		$   7,774,823		$   7,616,728		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776

		GL		Interest-bearing		11,533,159		11,123,719		11,422,053		11,718,234		11,890,730		11,216,761		11,274,236		11,071,097

		GL		Total deposits		19,462,738		19,466,919		19,684,982		19,588,441		19,665,553		18,833,489		18,257,997		17,875,873

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		953		2,065		5,845		4,502		5,544		9,320

		GL		Other borrowings		1,875,736		725,664		425,592		425,520		739,879		425,375		425,303		425,231

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		128,322		127,823		127,325		126,827		126,328		125,830		125,331		124,833

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		389,090		374,181		375,242		410,280		354,265		243,175		235,752		234,274

		GL		Total liabilities		21,855,886		20,694,587		20,614,094		20,553,133		20,891,870		19,632,371		19,049,927		18,669,531



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		72,264		72,247		72,251		72,212		72,017		72,016		72,008		71,954

		GL		Capital stock		1,935,211		1,932,906		1,931,088		1,928,702		1,924,813		1,922,964		1,920,566		1,917,990

		GL		Retained earnings		1,311,258		1,239,477		1,157,359		1,077,725		1,006,436		934,979		863,828		785,984

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		(46,507)		(50,734)		(12,635)		(1,841)		15,590		21,885		25,024		26,090

		GL		Treasury stock		(74,826)		(74,826)		(74,687)		(69,639)		(52,405)		(51,074)		(44,422)		(44,422)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		3,197,400		3,119,070		3,073,376		3,007,159		2,966,451		2,900,770		2,837,004		2,757,596

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Intangible assets		1,121,840		1,133,974		1,138,669		1,143,102		1,138,558		988,401		991,788		995,853

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		13,537,217		11,977,206		11,975,923		12,272,646		12,762,782		11,772,468		11,830,414		11,630,481

		Other Table		Average assets		24,354,979		23,598,465		23,405,201		23,275,654		23,054,847		22,087,642		21,538,894		20,734,414

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		3,168,320		3,123,718		3,043,280		2,994,652		2,939,507		2,874,691		2,798,269		2,695,005
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   22,826,812		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		91.11%		90.76%		89.88%		90.43%		90.56%		91.20%		90.79%		91.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		3.65%		4.91%		9.21%		16.62%		17.39%		17.10%		15.32%		12.98%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		7.06%		6.09%		5.17%		2.95%		2.96%		3.47%		4.06%		4.54%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		88.70%		88.40%		85.09%		80.00%		79.28%		79.12%		80.48%		82.48%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		40.74%		42.86%		41.98%		40.18%		39.54%		40.44%		38.25%		38.07%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		19.89%		18.58%		19.15%		19.15%		19.25%		18.52%		19.24%		18.60%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		26.71%		25.90%		25.29%		26.74%		27.18%		26.34%		26.81%		27.04%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		5.11%		5.29%		5.20%		5.11%		4.87%		4.80%		4.88%		4.80%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		7.55%		7.37%		8.38%		8.82%		9.17%		9.91%		10.82%		11.49%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   21,466,796		$   20,320,406		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853		$   20,537,605		$   19,389,196		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		90.66%		95.80%		97.26%		97.25%		95.75%		97.13%		97.04%		96.97%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   1,142,488		$   988,156		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)		$   868,546		$   268,964		$   (117,953)		$   460,749

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		(94,091)		257,678		345,885		353,082		181,173		(225,216)		298,939		(341,869)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		(472,266)		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(665,816)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   576,131		$   1,245,834		$   1,417,221		$   269,543		$   383,903		$   43,748		$   180,986		$   118,880				$   3,508,729		$   2,932,598		$   1,686,764		$   269,543		$   727,517		$   343,614		$   299,866		$   118,880

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		12.25%		28.38%		35.11%		6.79%		10.36%		1.18%		4.96%		3.28%				22.10%		24.63%		21.25%		6.79%		5.02%		3.16%		4.14%		3.28%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105				$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		24,648		17,469		13,227		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				52,610		27,962		10,493		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		8,246		192		1,779		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				19,226		10,980		10,788		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		(4)		(9)		(82)		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				(139)		(135)		(126)		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)



		Manual		Charge-offs		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574

		Manual		Recoveries		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		3,862		5,220		1,836		3,597		(556)		(127)		2,601		4,273				14,515		10,653		5,433		3,597		6,191		6,747		6,874		4,273



		Manual		Ending balance		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Allowance for loan losses		$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570				$   205,677		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014				52,411		44,165		43,973		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014

				Allowance for other credit losses		75		79		88		170		214		224		399		657				75		79		88		170		214		224		399		657

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   258,163		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   5,108		$   4,722		$   4,391		$   4,414		$   1,003		$   858		$   3,529		$   2,370				$   18,635		$   13,527		$   8,805		$   4,414		$   7,760		$   6,757		$   5,899		$   2,370

				Consumer installment		1,136		1,228		1,137		1,425		1,484		1,647		1,669		1,448				4,926		3,790		2,562		1,425		6,248		4,764		3,117		1,448

				Indirect automobile		86		50		41		88		40		178		141		829				265		179		129		88		1,188		1,148		970		829

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		1,812		1,205		1,066		1,369		526		605		1,194		1,343				5,452		3,640		2,435		1,369		3,668		3,142		2,537		1,343

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		27		-		-		-		21		-		186		26				27		-		-		-		233		212		212		26

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		196		2,014		81		1,283		220		210		27		1,395				3,574		3,378		1,364		1,283		1,852		1,632		1,422		1,395

		Manual		Real estate - residential		6		53		137		-		73		39		392		163				196		190		137		-		667		594		555		163

		Manual		Total charge-offs		8,371		9,272		6,853		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				33,075		24,704		15,432		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		2,072		2,201		2,785		2,896		2,389		1,986		625		727				9,954		7,882		5,681		2,896		5,727		3,338		1,352		727

				Consumer installment		217		277		230		158		172		199		212		356				882		665		388		158		939		767		568		356

				Indirect automobile		229		276		265		275		329		278		372		700				1,045		816		540		275		1,679		1,350		1,072		700

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		1,682		1,023		1,113		1,247		633		649		2,466		1,122				5,065		3,383		2,360		1,247		4,870		4,237		3,588		1,122

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		223		96		355		218		210		45		84		167				892		669		573		218		506		296		251		167

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		48		96		44		37		81		266		185		41				225		177		81		37		573		492		226		41

		Manual		Real estate - residential		38		83		225		151		109		241		593		188				497		459		376		151		1,131		1,022		781		188

		Manual		Total recoveries		4,509		4,052		5,017		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				18,560		14,051		9,999		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   3,862		$   5,220		$   1,836		$   3,597		$   (556)		$   (127)		$   2,601		$   4,273				$   14,515		$   10,653		$   5,433		$   3,597		$   6,191		$   6,747		$   6,874		$   4,273



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual portfolio loans		$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316		$   54,905		$   41,902		$   47,913		$   58,382				$   65,221		$   64,055		$   72,352		$   59,316		$   54,905		$   41,902		$   47,913		$   58,382

		Manual		Other real estate owned		843		843		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841				843		843		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841

				Repossessed Assets		28		60		122		139		84		152		226		840				28		60		122		139		84		152		226		840

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584		12,648		7,472		4,874		5,097				17,865		12,378		8,542		6,584		12,648		7,472		4,874		5,097

		Manual		Non-performing portfolio assets		$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949		$   71,447		$   54,120		$   58,788		$   73,160				$   83,957		$   77,336		$   81,851		$   67,949		$   71,447		$   54,120		$   58,788		$   73,160

				Serviced GNMA-guaranteed mortgage nonaccrual loans		69,587		54,621		50,560		43,281		30,361		17,030		12,008		12,807				$   69,587		$   54,621		$   50,560		$   43,281		$   30,361		$   17,030		$   12,008		$   12,807

				Total non-performing assets		$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230		$   101,808		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967				$   153,544		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230		$   101,808		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing portfolio assets as a percent of total assets		0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%		0.30%		0.24%		0.27%		0.34%				0.34%		0.32%		0.35%		0.29%		0.30%		0.24%		0.27%		0.34%

				Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%				0.61%		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.08%		0.11%		0.04%		0.09%		-0.01%		-0.00%		0.07%		0.12%				0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.09%		0.04%		0.06%		0.10%		0.12%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%				11.41%		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%				1.69%		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%				23.26%		21.96%		26.27%		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   2,679,403		$   2,245,287		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663		$   1,875,993		$   1,217,575		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029

				Consumer installment		384,037		162,345		167,237		173,642		191,298		207,111		229,411		257,097

				Indirect automobile		108,648		137,183		172,245		214,120		265,779		325,057		397,373		482,637

				Mortgage warehouse		1,038,924		980,342		949,191		732,375		787,837		768,577		841,347		880,216

				Muncipal		509,151		516,797		529,268		547,926		572,701		624,430		647,578		659,228

		Manual		Premium Finance		1,023,479		1,062,724		942,357		819,163		798,409		840,737		780,328		706,379

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		2,086,438		2,009,726		1,747,284		1,577,215		1,452,339		1,454,824		1,527,883		1,533,234

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		7,604,868		7,516,309		7,156,017		6,924,475		6,834,917		6,409,704		6,051,472		5,616,826

		Manual		Real estate - residential		4,420,305		4,176,143		3,874,578		3,318,222		3,094,985		2,976,524		2,898,978		2,853,159

		Manual		Total loans		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   835		$   1,342		$   964		$   868		$   1,286		$   1,683		$   1,038		$   930

				Consumer installment		3		6		9		13		16		22		28		27

				Indirect automobile		533		595		759		893		1,037		1,284		1,647		1,931

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		171		455		993		162		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		693		698		706		725		789		887		898		501

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		7,995		8,091		8,213		17,161		35,575		43,895		46,025		43,398

		Manual		Real estate - residential		24,166		24,516		24,456		24,664		26,879		29,521		31,570		33,324

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   34,396		$   35,703		$   36,100		$   44,486		$   65,582		$   77,292		$   81,206		$   80,111

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   743		$   353		$   364		$   72		$   83		$   112		$   805		$   854

				Consumer installment		11		12		14		31		35		38		43		53

				Indirect automobile		55		101		122		221		273		297		301		321

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		17		24		-		11		13		271		301		706

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		767		66		788		788		5,924		6,715		7,103		2,233

		Manual		Real estate - residential		4,181		3,494		4,369		4,341		4,678		2,687		2,515		2,818

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   5,774		$   4,050		$   5,657		$   5,464		$   11,006		$   10,120		$   11,068		$   6,985

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   40,170		$   39,753		$   41,757		$   49,950		$   76,588		$   87,412		$   92,274		$   87,096
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   1,101,582		$   618,713		$   657,143		$   619,192		$   715,729		$   877,887		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		1,371,772		1,452,565		1,317,711		1,147,785		1,160,686		1,068,882		1,002,463		893,387

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		9,258,386		9,002,844		8,314,836		7,322,671		7,045,762		6,516,907		6,891,556		6,805,583

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		7,441,376		7,041,382		6,574,111		6,361,220		6,160,406		5,383,306		4,657,358		4,507,148

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		340,610		367,542		432,719		449,088		531,740		715,076		778,939		616,896

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		104,614		110,408		68,444		51,670		78,957		87,757		100,750		135,213

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		236,913		213,402		196,058		192,175		180,978		174,724		202,134		260,369

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		2		4

		Manual		Total loans		$   19,855,253		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   924		$   5,000		$   17,692		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000				$   10,836		$   14,176		$   18,840		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		1,009,935		1,394,529		2,209,761		3,393,238		3,719,878		3,082,413		2,461,092		2,145,403				1,993,672		2,325,188		2,798,231		3,393,238		2,857,141		2,566,401		2,304,119		2,145,403

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		244		249				-		-		-		-		122		163		246		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		1,451,861		1,242,811		932,824		623,498		698,915		757,278		811,234		910,834				1,065,511		935,313		779,016		623,498		793,883		825,886		860,759		910,834

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		44,320		45,730		39,236		29,605		22,639		19,053		18,225		19,225				39,779		38,249		34,446		29,605		19,793		18,834		18,722		19,225

		GL		Other investments		83,730		51,209		49,550		47,872		31,312		27,622		27,620		27,516				58,170		49,556		48,716		47,872		28,525		27,586		27,568		27,516

		GL		Loans held for sale		371,952		471,070		944,964		1,097,098		1,365,886		1,497,320		1,705,167		1,284,821				718,599		835,418		1,020,611		1,097,098		1,463,614		1,496,548		1,496,155		1,284,821

		Manual		Loans		19,212,560		18,146,083		16,861,674		15,821,397		15,119,752		14,685,878		14,549,104		14,453,975				17,521,461		16,951,566		16,344,409		15,821,397		14,703,956		14,563,835		14,501,802		14,453,975

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   22,175,282		$   21,356,432		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708		$   20,978,382		$   20,089,564		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023				$   21,408,028		$   21,149,466		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708		$   19,887,034		$   19,519,253		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   8,138,887		$   8,259,625		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451		$   7,600,284		$   7,168,717		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268				$   8,005,201		$   7,960,149		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451		$   7,017,614		$   6,821,256		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268

		GL		NOW accounts		3,621,454		3,701,045		3,695,490		3,684,772		3,651,595		3,447,909		3,314,334		3,182,245				3,675,586		3,693,829		3,690,161		3,684,772		3,400,441		3,315,803		3,248,655		3,182,245

		GL		MMDA		5,161,047		5,026,815		5,087,199		5,240,922		5,209,653		4,966,492		4,872,500		4,761,279				5,128,497		5,117,528		5,163,636		5,240,922		4,953,748		4,867,509		4,817,197		4,761,279

		GL		Savings accounts		1,010,966		1,030,298		1,007,340		973,724		928,954		908,189		876,887		823,039				1,005,752		1,003,995		990,625		973,724		884,623		869,684		850,112		823,039

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		619,282		646,812		674,414		699,412		720,683		747,650		780,385		812,332				659,724		673,353		686,844		699,412		764,963		779,885		796,270		812,332

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		830,755		859,949		1,019,326		1,074,604		1,107,169		1,171,534		1,224,880		1,254,078				945,254		983,840		1,046,812		1,074,604		1,188,964		1,216,528		1,239,398		1,254,078

				Retail CDs		1,450,037		1,506,761		1,693,740		1,774,016		1,827,852		1,919,184		2,005,265		2,066,410				1,604,978		1,657,193		1,733,656		1,774,016		1,953,927		1,996,413		2,035,668		2,066,410

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		511		1,000		1,000				-		-		-		-		625		835		1,000		1,000

		GL		Total Deposits		19,382,391		19,524,544		19,439,534		19,331,885		19,218,338		18,411,002		17,944,457		17,246,241				19,420,014		19,432,694		19,386,007		19,331,885		18,210,978		17,871,500		17,597,278		17,246,241

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		1		92		1,854		4,020		5,559		5,133		6,883		9,284				1,477		1,974		2,931		4,020		6,700		7,085		8,077		9,284

		GL		FHLB advances		918,228		94,357		48,746		48,786		48,828		48,866		48,910		48,951				279,409		64,130		48,766		48,786		48,888		48,909		48,931		48,951

		GL		Other borrowings		377,056		376,942		376,829		443,657		468,058		376,489		376,376		376,260				393,393		398,898		410,058		443,657		399,485		376,376		376,318		376,260

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		128,060		127,560		127,063		126,563		126,067		125,567		125,068		124,574				127,316		127,066		126,814		126,563		125,324		125,073		124,823		124,574

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,423,345		598,951		554,492		623,026		648,512		556,055		557,237		559,069				801,595		592,068		588,569		623,026		580,397		557,443		558,149		559,069

		GL		Total Funding		$   20,805,736		$   20,123,495		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911		$   19,866,850		$   18,967,057		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310				$   20,221,609		$   20,024,762		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911		$   18,791,375		$   18,428,943		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		6.84%		2.98%		2.77%		3.12%		3.26%		2.93%		3.01%		3.14%				3.96%		2.96%		2.95%		3.12%		3.09%		3.02%		3.07%		3.14%



		Manual		Total FRC		13,022,536		12,821,928		12,280,876		11,505,128		11,115,839		10,235,021		10,185,917		9,957,406

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		65.59%		68.18%		69.93%		71.27%		70.02%		69.04%		68.91%		68.20%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.86%		4.74%		4.61%		4.53%		4.52%		4.22%		4.21%		4.17%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		1,916,907		1,797,151		1,716,903		1,628,798		1,589,880		1,522,714		1,598,066		1,385,523

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		4,819,150		4,765,961		4,512,153		4,220,649		4,255,218		3,591,629		3,739,492		4,084,977

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		6,286,479		6,258,816		6,051,820		5,655,681		5,270,740		5,120,678		4,848,359		4,486,906



		Manual		Total VRC		6,832,717		5,984,928		5,280,146		4,638,673		4,758,419		4,589,518		4,594,874		4,642,399

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		34.41%		31.82%		30.07%		28.73%		29.98%		30.96%		31.09%		31.80%

		Manual		VRC Yield		6.31%		5.41%		4.29%		3.80%		3.72%		3.79%		3.83%		3.86%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		399,909		596,253		638,308		569,844		694,105		569,852		619,942		358,298

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		8.16%		6.58%		5.84%		5.76%		3.51%		3.60%		3.68%		3.64%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		212,963		528,455		427,690		235,608		453,352		343,460		291,386		242,328

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		7.46%		5.90%		4.35%		3.76%		3.11%		3.49%		3.90%		4.03%

		Manual		Total Production		612,872		1,124,708		1,065,998		805,452		1,147,457		913,312		911,328		600,626

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		7.92%		6.26%		5.24%		5.17%		3.35%		3.56%		3.75%		3.80%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   8		$   27		$   32		$   10		$   9		$   9		$   12		$   12				$   77		$   69		$   42		$   10		$   42		$   33		$   24		$   12

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		9,984		7,188		4,463		1,373		1,521		1,244		594		521				23,008		13,024		5,836		1,373		3,880		2,359		1,115		521

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		1				-		-		-		-		2		2		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		13,029		10,324		7,064		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				34,656		21,627		11,303		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		454		459		341		235		198		176		176		178				1,489		1,035		576		235		728		530		354		178

		GL		Loans held for sale		5,519		6,012		10,036		8,132		9,433		10,618		11,773		10,827				29,699		24,180		18,168		8,132		42,651		33,218		22,600		10,827

		Manual		Loans (TE)		245,603		211,223		181,602		170,398		162,415		156,861		157,112		161,473				808,826		563,223		352,000		170,398		637,861		475,446		318,585		161,473

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   274,597		$   235,233		$   203,538		$   184,387		$   179,442		$   174,204		$   174,912		$   179,130				$   897,755		$   623,158		$   387,925		$   184,387		$   707,688		$   528,246		$   354,042		$   179,130



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (315)		$   (597)		$   (379)		$   1,006		$   2,812		$   2,948		$   4,462		$   6,127				$   (285)		$   30		$   627		$   1,006		$   16,349		$   13,537		$   10,589		$   6,127



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		8,564		3,733		$   1,246		$   824		$   864		$   808		$   816		$   926				$   14,367		$   5,803		$   2,070		$   824		$   3,414		$   2,550		$   1,742		926

		GL		MMDA		20,683		8,613		2,204		1,643		1,971		1,970		1,908		1,998				33,143		12,460		3,847		1,643		7,847		5,876		3,906		1,998

		GL		Savings accounts		654		360		140		133		128		129		122		124				1,287		633		273		133		503		375		246		124

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		1,037		438		459		511		586		726		1,015		1,281				2,445		1,408		970		511		3,608		3,022		2,296		1,281

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		2,133		890		859		981		1,129		1,469		1,906		2,463				4,863		2,730		1,840		981		6,967		5,838		4,369		2,463

				Retail CDs		3,170		1,328		1,318		1,492		1,715		2,195		2,921		3,744				7,308		4,138		2,810		1,492		10,575		8,860		6,665		3,744

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		4		8		6				-		-		-		-		18		18		14		6

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		33,071		14,034		4,908		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				56,105		23,034		9,000		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		1		3		4		4		5		7				4		4		4		3		20		16		12		7

		GL		FHLB advances		8,801		527		192		190		195		195		193		192				9,710		909		382		190		775		580		385		192

		GL		Other borrowings		4,953		4,655		4,437		5,164		5,317		4,640		4,683		4,638				19,209		14,256		9,601		5,164		19,278		13,961		9,321		4,638

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		2,680		2,105		1,666		1,381		1,334		1,440		1,243		1,338				7,832		5,152		3,047		1,381		5,355		4,021		2,581		1,338

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		16,434		7,287		6,296		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				36,755		20,321		13,034		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   49,505		$   21,321		$   11,204		$   10,830		$   11,528		$   11,385		$   11,899		$   12,973				$   92,860		$   43,355		$   22,034		$   10,830		$   47,785		$   36,257		$   24,872		$   12,973



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		3.43%		2.14%		0.73%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.24%		0.24%				0.71%		0.65%		0.45%		0.20%		0.21%		0.22%		0.24%		0.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		3.92%		2.04%		0.81%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.10%		0.10%				1.15%		0.75%		0.42%		0.16%		0.14%		0.12%		0.10%		0.10%

				Time deposits in other banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.63%				0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.64%		1.64%		1.63%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		3.56%		3.30%		3.04%		2.76%		3.33%		2.77%		2.59%		2.72%				3.25%		3.09%		2.93%		2.76%		2.84%		2.70%		2.66%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		4.06%		3.98%		3.49%		3.22%		3.47%		3.66%		3.87%		3.75%				3.74%		3.62%		3.37%		3.22%		3.68%		3.76%		3.81%		3.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		5.89%		5.06%		4.26%		3.01%		2.74%		2.81%		2.77%		3.42%				4.13%		3.87%		3.59%		3.01%		2.91%		2.97%		3.05%		3.42%

				Loans (TE)		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		5.07%		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				4.62%		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		4.91%		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				4.19%		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		0.94%		0.40%		0.14%		0.09%		0.09%		0.09%		0.10%		0.12%				0.39%		0.21%		0.11%		0.09%		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		1.59%		0.68%		0.17%		0.13%		0.15%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%				0.65%		0.33%		0.15%		0.13%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.26%		0.14%		0.06%		0.06%		0.05%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%				0.13%		0.08%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		0.66%		0.27%		0.27%		0.30%		0.32%		0.39%		0.52%		0.64%				0.37%		0.28%		0.28%		0.30%		0.47%		0.52%		0.58%		0.64%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1.02%		0.41%		0.34%		0.37%		0.40%		0.50%		0.62%		0.80%				0.51%		0.37%		0.35%		0.37%		0.59%		0.64%		0.71%		0.80%

				Retail CDs		0.87%		0.35%		0.31%		0.34%		0.37%		0.45%		0.58%		0.73%				0.46%		0.33%		0.33%		0.34%		0.54%		0.59%		0.66%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.11%		3.21%		2.43%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.88%		2.88%		2.82%		2.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		1.17%		0.49%		0.17%		0.14%		0.16%		0.18%		0.21%		0.25%				0.49%		0.27%		0.16%		0.14%		0.20%		0.21%		0.23%		0.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.00%		0.00%		0.22%		0.30%		0.29%		0.31%		0.29%		0.31%				0.27%		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		3.80%		2.22%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%				3.48%		1.90%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		5.21%		4.90%		4.72%		4.72%		4.51%		4.89%		4.99%		5.00%				4.88%		4.78%		4.72%		4.72%		4.83%		4.96%		4.99%		5.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		8.30%		6.55%		5.26%		4.43%		4.20%		4.55%		3.99%		4.36%				6.15%		5.42%		4.85%		4.43%		4.27%		4.30%		4.17%		4.36%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		4.58%		4.83%		4.55%		4.39%		4.19%		4.48%		4.41%		4.48%				4.59%		4.59%		4.47%		4.39%		4.38%		4.46%		4.44%		4.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		1.55%		0.71%		0.37%		0.36%		0.37%		0.38%		0.41%		0.46%				0.76%		0.48%		0.37%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%		0.44%		0.46%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		3.36%		3.66%		3.51%		3.20%		3.02%		3.06%		3.17%		3.39%				3.43%		3.46%		3.35%		3.20%		3.15%		3.20%		3.27%		3.39%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		4.03%		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				3.76%		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		0.94%		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				0.46%		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		4.92%		4.38%		3.88%		3.54%		3.34%		3.38%		3.49%		3.72%				4.19%		3.94%		3.71%		3.54%		3.48%		3.53%		3.60%		3.72%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		5.09%		4.64%		4.33%		4.26%		4.07%		4.03%		4.06%		4.28%				4.60%		4.42%		4.29%		4.26%		4.11%		4.12%		4.17%		4.28%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		4.03%		3.98%		3.67%		3.33%		3.12%		3.16%		3.25%		3.44%				3.76%		3.67%		3.50%		3.33%		3.24%		3.28%		3.34%		3.44%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		106.58%		106.13%		105.31%		105.40%		105.59%		105.92%		105.90%		105.93%				105.87%		105.62%		105.36%		105.40%		105.83%		105.92%		105.92%		105.93%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		6.34%		66.79%		206.75%		34.31%		2.31%		1.13%		-0.85%		-0.02%				5.07%		4.46%		3.36%		2.67%		1.21%		1.44%		1.87%		2.94%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		5.09%		4.63%		4.32%		4.28%		4.14%		4.11%		4.17%		4.44%				4.60%		4.42%		4.30%		4.28%		4.21%		4.23%		4.30%		4.44%

				Total Cost of Deposits		0.68%		0.29%		0.10%		0.09%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.16%				0.29%		0.16%		0.09%		0.09%		0.12%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		235		-		-		977		4,023		183		-		-				1,212		977		977		977		4,206		183		-		-

				Loss on sale of MSR		(1,672)		316		-		-		-		-		-		-				(1,356)		316		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		(55)		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				(55)		(55)		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		151		-		-		-		-		-		-				151		151		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		-		(39)		(6)		(126)		1,136		(236)		(264)				(45)		(45)		(45)		(6)		510		636		(500)		(264)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		302		182		2,284		2,024		243		(537)		207		2,290				4,792		4,490		4,308		2,024		2,203		1,960		2,496		2,290

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		(1,135)		(738)		(8,593)		(6,659)		(400)		2,180		(778)		(9,216)				(17,125)		(15,990)		(15,252)		(6,659)		(8,214)		(7,814)		(9,995)		(9,216)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   81,086		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   329,415		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		69,395,224		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				69,419,721		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   1.18		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   4.99		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.17		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				$   4.75		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66



		Other Table		Average assets		$   24,354,979		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   23,644,754		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.34%		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				1.47%		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		1.32%		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				1.39%		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   3,168,320		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   3,083,081		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   2,039,094		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   1,947,222		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		10.30%		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				11.24%		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		15.78%		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				16.92%		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  A portion of the merger and conversion charges for 1Q22, 4Q21 and 3Q21 are nondeductible for tax purposes.





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   135,061		$   139,578		$   142,196		$   143,820		$   138,369		$   137,196		$   135,761		$   148,798				$   560,655		$   425,594		$   286,016		$   143,820		$   560,124		$   421,755		$   284,559		$   148,798

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		(235)		-		-		(977)		(4,023)		(183)		-		-				(1,212)		(977)		(977)		(977)		(4,206)		(183)		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		(151)		-		-		-		-		-		-				(151)		(151)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		39		6		126		(1,136)		236		264				45		45		45		6		(510)		(636)		500		264

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   134,826		$   139,427		$   142,235		$   142,849		$   134,472		$   135,877		$   135,997		$   149,062				$   559,337		$   424,511		$   285,084		$   142,849		$   555,408		$   420,936		$   285,059		$   149,062



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Other Table		Noninterest income		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   272,485		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   1,085,450		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   225,092		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   804,895		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   48,348		$   65,324		$   83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				$   284,424		$   236,076		$   170,752		$   86,911		$   365,544		$   283,775		$   207,213		$   117,973

				Total revenue (TE)		$   273,440		$   279,236		$   276,175		$   260,468		$   249,683		$   239,381		$   252,253		$   284,130				$   1,089,319		$   815,879		$   536,643		$   260,468		$   1,025,447		$   775,764		$   536,383		$   284,130

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		(3)		21		(248)		27		4		(530)		(1)		12				(203)		(200)		(221)		27		(515)		(519)		11		12

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		(55)		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				(55)		(55)		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

				Loss on sale of MSR		(1,672)		316		-		-		-		-		-		-				(1,356)		316		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				(21,824)		(21,824)		(20,492)		9,654		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   271,765		$   278,186		$   265,089		$   250,841		$   245,147		$   240,249		$   251,503		$   272,900				$   1,065,881		$   794,116		$   515,930		$   270,149		$   1,009,799		$   764,652		$   524,403		$   272,900



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		49.57%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				51.65%		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		49.92%		50.06%		53.66%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				52.54%		53.44%		55.26%		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596				$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005				1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848				106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743				$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				69,369,050		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				$   46.09		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				$   29.92		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Total shareholders' equity		$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596				$   3,197,400		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005				1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

				Other intangibles, net		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848				106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743				$   2,075,560		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743



				Total assets		$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127				$   25,053,286		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127

				Less:

				Goodwill		1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005				1,015,646		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

				Other intangibles, net		106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848				106,194		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

				Total tangible assets		$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190		$   22,719,763		$   21,544,740		$   20,895,143		$   20,431,274				$   23,931,446		$   22,679,683		$   22,548,801		$   22,417,190		$   22,719,763		$   21,544,740		$   20,895,143		$   20,431,274



				Equity to Assets		12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				12.76%		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%

				Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets		8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				8.67%		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   185,909		$   174,507		$   152,122		$   133,745		$   120,572		$   113,524		$   110,670		$   112,816				$   646,283		$   460,374		$   285,867		$   133,745		$   457,582		$   337,010		$   223,486		$   112,816

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		35,946		10,551		10,175		5,226		4,565		(9,578)		(3,949)		(23,904)				61,898		25,952		15,401		5,226		(32,866)		(37,431)		(27,853)		(23,904)

		Manual		Noninterest income		23,448		23,269		23,469		21,364		18,859		17,896		16,171		16,738				91,550		68,102		44,833		21,364		69,664		50,805		32,909		16,738

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		52,296		48,599		46,733		49,195		36,522		40,020		37,814		42,723				196,823		144,527		95,928		49,195		157,079		120,557		80,537		42,723

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,482		11,357		11,168		11,074		11,699		10,196		9,050		10,120				45,081		33,599		22,242		11,074		41,065		29,366		19,170		10,120

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,085		10,779		10,863		11,230		10,162		9,159		10,280		10,201				43,957		32,872		22,093		11,230		39,802		29,640		20,481		10,201

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		21,811		22,974		21,123		20,045		24,048		21,723		18,763		19,710				85,953		64,142		41,168		20,045		84,244		60,196		38,473		19,710

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		96,674		93,709		89,887		91,544		82,431		81,098		75,907		82,754				371,814		275,140		181,431		91,544		322,190		239,759		158,661		82,754

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		76,737		93,516		75,529		58,339		52,435		59,900		54,883		70,704				304,121		227,384		133,868		58,339		237,922		185,487		125,587		70,704

		Manual		Income tax expense		16,545		22,706		19,120		16,996		14,010		17,784		14,196		18,456				75,367		58,822		36,116		16,996		64,446		50,436		32,652		18,456

		Manual		Net income		$   60,192		$   70,810		$   56,409		$   41,343		$   38,425		$   42,116		$   40,687		$   52,248				$   228,754		$   168,562		$   97,752		$   41,343		$   173,476		$   135,051		$   92,935		$   52,248

		Manual		Average Assets		$   22,731,337		$   21,817,428		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589		$   19,228,644		$   17,361,733		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446				$   21,398,597		$   20,954,350		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589		$   17,563,627		$   17,008,621		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		46.18%		47.38%		51.19%		59.02%		59.12%		61.71%		59.84%		63.88%				50.39%		52.06%		54.86%		59.02%		61.11%		61.82%		61.88%		63.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.41%		0.42%		0.45%		0.43%		0.39%		0.41%		0.37%		0.42%				0.43%		0.43%		0.44%		0.43%		0.40%		0.40%		0.39%		0.42%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		1.69%		1.70%		1.71%		1.86%		1.70%		1.85%		1.74%		2.07%				1.74%		1.76%		1.78%		1.86%		1.83%		1.88%		1.90%		2.07%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.28%		1.28%		1.27%		1.42%		1.31%		1.44%		1.37%		1.65%				1.31%		1.32%		1.34%		1.42%		1.44%		1.49%		1.51%		1.65%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.05%		1.29%		1.07%		0.84%		0.79%		0.96%		0.93%		1.31%				1.07%		1.08%		0.96%		0.84%		0.99%		1.06%		1.11%		1.31%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   19,837		$   19,283		$   20,779		$   19,295		$   19,912		$   21,289		$   22,533		$   18,984				$   79,194		$   59,357		$   40,074		$   19,295		$   82,718		$   62,806		$   41,517		$   18,984

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(2,778)		9,043		4,499		1,587		175		1,678		5,647		(4,553)				12,351		15,129		6,086		1,587		2,947		2,772		1,094		(4,553)

		Manual		Noninterest income		24,011		38,584		57,795		61,649		59,650		55,555		69,055		97,640				182,039		158,028		119,444		61,649		281,900		222,250		166,695		97,640

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		19,164		25,813		31,219		31,614		36,787		36,373		44,798		49,838				107,810		88,646		62,833		31,614		167,796		131,009		94,636		49,838

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1,242		1,460		1,406		1,471		1,587		1,590		1,553		1,476				5,579		4,337		2,877		1,471		6,206		4,619		3,029		1,476

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,203		1,082		1,123		1,172		1,213		1,357		1,435		1,546				4,580		3,377		2,295		1,172		5,551		4,338		2,981		1,546

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		11,126		11,641		12,812		12,645		10,793		11,675		7,638		8,189				48,224		37,098		25,457		12,645		38,295		27,502		15,827		8,189

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		32,735		39,996		46,560		46,902		50,380		50,995		55,424		61,049				166,193		133,458		93,462		46,902		217,848		167,468		116,473		61,049

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		13,891		8,828		27,515		32,455		29,007		24,171		30,517		60,128				82,689		68,798		59,970		32,455		143,823		114,816		90,645		60,128

		Manual		Income tax expense		2,916		1,854		5,779		6,815		6,092		5,076		6,408		12,627				17,364		14,448		12,594		6,815		30,203		24,111		19,035		12,627

		Manual		Net income		$   10,975		$   6,974		$   21,736		$   25,640		$   22,915		$   19,095		$   24,109		$   47,501				$   65,325		$   54,350		$   47,376		$   25,640		$   113,620		$   90,705		$   71,610		$   47,501

		Manual		Production		947,318		1,259,688		1,730,467		1,525,349		1,818,096		2,057,505		2,392,819		2,636,079				5,462,822		4,515,504		3,255,816		1,525,349		8,904,499		7,086,403		5,028,898		2,636,079

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		6.07%		5.27%		4.65%		3.66%		3.16%		3.03%		3.09%		2.85%				4.76%		4.49%		4.19%		3.66%		3.02%		2.98%		2.96%		2.85%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328				$   507,082		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328

		Manual		Purchase %		82.67%		85.63%		83.50%		78.00%		66.41%		61.57%		61.07%		74.10%				82.31%		82.24%		80.92%		78.00%		66.13%		66.06%		67.90%		74.10%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		20.73%		18.81%		15.10%		16.00%		17.11%		18.16%		15.69%		14.14%				17.18%		16.44%		15.52%		16.00%		16.09%		15.83%		14.88%		14.14%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		1.26%		2.10%		2.36%		2.94%		3.27%		3.17%		2.77%		3.95%				2.27%		2.48%		2.63%		2.94%		3.31%		3.33%		3.39%		3.95%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		279		272		281		275		278		287		282		274				279		272		281		275		278		287		282		274

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   3,395		$   4,631		$   6,158		$   5,547		$   6,540		$   7,169		$   8,485		$   9,621

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		$   39.34		$   25.64		$   77.35		$   93.24		$   82.43		$   66.53		$   85.49		$   173.36

				Efficiency Ratio		74.66%		69.12%		59.26%		57.94%		63.32%		66.36%		60.51%		52.35%				63.62%		61.39%		58.59%		57.94%		59.75%		58.75%		55.94%		52.35%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		77.62%		70.35%		68.74%		65.79%		67.15%		65.18%		61.01%		57.11%				69.81%		68.13%		67.23%		65.79%		62.07%		60.68%		58.91%		57.11%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   6,601		$   6,979		$   6,700		$   6,447		$   8,063		$   8,712		$   8,720		$   9,906				$   26,727		$   20,126		$   13,147		$   6,447		$   35,401		$   27,338		$   18,626		$   9,906

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		117		(1,836)		867		(222)		77		(291)		(155)		(145)				(1,074)		(1,191)		645		(222)		(514)		(591)		(300)		(145)

		Manual		Noninterest income		579		1,516		1,041		1,401		1,253		1,037		1,333		980				4,537		3,958		2,442		1,401		4,603		3,350		2,313		980

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		427		1,055		208		283		258		264		278		330				1,973		1,546		491		283		1,130		872		608		330

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1		1		1		1		1		-		1		1				4		3		2		1		3		2		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		49		43		48		47		56		59		68		49				187		138		95		47		232		176		117		49

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		191		209		212		218		227		200		30		33				830		639		430		218		490		263		63		33

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		668		1,308		469		549		542		523		377		413				2,994		2,326		1,018		549		1,855		1,313		790		413

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		6,395		9,023		6,405		7,521		8,697		9,517		9,831		10,618				29,344		22,949		13,926		7,521		38,663		29,966		20,449		10,618

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,342		1,895		1,346		1,579		1,827		1,999		2,064		2,230				6,162		4,820		2,925		1,579		8,120		6,293		4,294		2,230

		Manual		Net income		$   5,053		$   7,128		$   5,059		$   5,942		$   6,870		$   7,518		$   7,767		$   8,388				$   23,182		$   18,129		$   11,001		$   5,942		$   30,543		$   23,673		$   16,155		$   8,388

		Manual		Production		$   1,994,022		$   2,575,162		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680		$   3,210,447		$   3,186,390		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576				$   10,042,232		$   8,048,210		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680		$   13,874,188		$   10,663,741		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		5.98%		5.36%		4.12%		3.68%		3.64%		3.64%		3.63%		3.53%				4.69%		4.37%		3.91%		3.68%		3.61%		3.59%		3.58%		3.53%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		5,586		6,938		8,019		8,015		10,378		10,732		12,303		14,660				28,558		22,972		16,034		8,015		48,073		37,695		26,963		14,660

		Manual		Number of Customers		118		119		115		113		113		111		109		110				118		119		115		113		113		111		109		110

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000				$   2,119,500		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		18		18		17		13		16		17		14		15				16		16		15		13		15		15		15		15

				Efficiency Ratio		9.30%		15.40%		6.06%		7.00%		5.82%		5.36%		3.75%		3.79%				9.58%		9.66%		6.53%		7.00%		4.64%		4.28%		3.77%		3.79%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   2,491		$   2,424		$   3,798		$   6,011		$   11,319		$   10,699		$   12,882		$   16,635				$   14,724		$   12,233		$   9,809		$   6,011		$   51,535		$   40,216		$   29,517		$   16,635

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		265		52		(523)		(143)		(663)		(1,104)		(607)		(547)				(349)		(614)		(666)		(143)		(2,921)		(2,258)		(1,154)		(547)

		Manual		Noninterest income		302		1,946		1,526		2,491		2,002		2,070		2,677		2,611				6,265		5,963		4,017		2,491		9,360		7,358		5,288		2,611

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,306		1,412		1,316		1,271		1,217		1,320		937		1,382				5,305		3,999		2,587		1,271		4,856		3,639		2,319		1,382

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		98		82		81		99		121		116		132		106				360		262		180		99		475		354		238		106

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		30		29		29		28		28		18		-		1				116		86		57		28		47		19		1		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		368		100		539		380		645		370		284		295				1,387		1,019		919		380		1,594		949		579		295

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		1,802		1,623		1,965		1,778		2,011		1,824		1,353		1,784				7,168		5,366		3,743		1,778		6,972		4,961		3,137		1,784

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		726		2,695		3,882		6,867		11,973		12,049		14,813		18,009				14,170		13,444		10,749		6,867		56,844		44,871		32,822		18,009

		Manual		Income tax expense		153		566		815		1,442		2,514		2,530		3,111		3,782				2,976		2,823		2,257		1,442		11,937		9,423		6,893		3,782

		Manual		Net income		$   573		$   2,129		$   3,067		$   5,425		$   9,459		$   9,519		$   11,702		$   14,227				$   11,194		$   10,621		$   8,492		$   5,425		$   44,907		$   35,448		$   25,929		$   14,227

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   16,494		$   35,676		$   24,538		$   19,633		$   23,593		$   33,712		$   75,916		$   375,078				$   96,341		$   79,847		$   44,171		$   19,633		$   508,299		$   484,706		$   450,994		$   375,078

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		8.19%		6.64%		5.56%		5.36%		5.32%		4.75%		1.17%		1.22%				6.37%		5.99%		5.47%		5.36%		1.64%		1.46%		1.21%		1.22%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   3,350		$   17,936		$   10,936		$   17,733		$   14,420		$   20,577		$   27,010		$   14,565				$   49,955		$   46,605		$   28,669		$   17,733		$   76,572		$   62,152		$   41,575		$   14,565

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		110.88%		109.25%		109.97%		111.84%		111.86%		111.78%		110.56%		112.06%				110.44%		110.40%		111.13%		111.84%		111.42%		111.32%		111.09%		112.06%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560				$   567,313		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820				$   36,822		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820

				Efficiency Ratio		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.27%				34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%		11.45%		10.43%		9.01%		9.27%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		64.52%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.73%				34.15%		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%		11.62%		10.63%		9.25%		9.73%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   9,299		$   9,788		$   7,965		$   7,046		$   6,971		$   7,437		$   7,047		$   6,636				$   34,098		$   24,799		$   15,011		$   7,046		$   28,091		$   21,120		$   13,683		$   6,636

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(660)		(158)		(94)		(217)		(1,395)		(380)		(794)		558				(1,129)		(469)		(311)		(217)		(2,011)		(616)		(236)		558

		Manual		Noninterest income		8		9		10		6		5		4		4		4				33		25		16		6		17		12		8		4

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		2,003		1,818		2,069		1,918		1,831		1,694		1,678		1,712				7,808		5,805		3,987		1,918		6,915		5,084		3,390		1,712

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		82		83		90		82		86		77		76		78				337		255		172		82		317		231		154		78

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		119		82		92		95		75		88		94		87				388		269		187		95		344		269		181		87

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		978		959		1,064		952		1,013		897		852		921				3,953		2,975		2,016		952		3,683		2,670		1,773		921

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,182		2,942		3,315		3,047		3,005		2,756		2,700		2,798				12,486		9,304		6,362		3,047		11,259		8,254		5,498		2,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		6,785		7,013		4,754		4,222		5,366		5,065		5,145		3,284				22,774		15,989		8,976		4,222		18,860		13,494		8,429		3,284

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,357		1,499		959		874		1,091		1,633		1,083		686				4,689		3,332		1,833		874		4,493		3,402		1,769		686

		Manual		Net income		$   5,428		$   5,514		$   3,795		$   3,348		$   4,275		$   3,432		$   4,062		$   2,598				$   18,085		$   12,657		$   7,143		$   3,348		$   14,367		$   10,092		$   6,660		$   2,598

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   1,145,715		$   1,102,268		$   965,441		$   865,053		$   865,781		$   863,993		$   773,481		$   716,097				$   1,019,619		$   977,587		$   915,247		$   865,053		$   804,838		$   784,524		$   744,789		$   716,097

		Manual		Production		$   602,041		$   698,562		$   638,619		$   545,279		$   474,571		$   537,307		$   514,394		$   461,164				$   2,484,501		$   1,882,460		$   1,183,898		$   545,279		$   1,987,436		$   1,512,865		$   975,558		$   461,164

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		6.23%		4.99%		4.05%		3.26%		3.00%		3.01%		3.13%		3.16%				4.67%		4.17%		3.69%		3.26%		3.07%		3.10%		3.14%		3.16%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		2.35%		2.52%		1.98%		1.98%		2.46%		2.33%		2.67%		1.86%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.88%		1.98%		1.58%		1.57%		1.96%		1.58%		2.11%		1.47%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		34.19%		30.03%		41.57%		43.21%		43.08%		37.04%		38.29%		42.14%				36.58%		37.48%		42.34%		43.21%		40.06%		39.06%		40.16%		42.14%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   224,137		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   801,026		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		32,890		17,652		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				71,697		38,807		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		Manual		Noninterest income		48,348		65,324		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				284,424		236,076		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		75,196		78,697		81,545		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				319,719		244,523		165,826		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		12,905		12,983		12,746		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				51,361		38,456		25,473		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		12,486		12,015		12,155		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				49,228		36,742		24,727		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		34,474		35,883		35,750		34,240		36,726		34,865		27,567		29,148				140,347		105,873		69,990		34,240		128,306		91,580		56,715		29,148

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		135,061		139,578		142,196		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				560,655		425,594		286,016		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		104,534		121,075		118,085		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				453,098		348,564		227,489		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		Manual		Income tax expense		22,313		28,520		28,019		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				106,558		84,245		55,725		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		Manual		Net income		$   82,221		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   346,540		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962
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				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (264,319)		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (248,329)		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   -		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.27		$   1.80				$   - 0		$   3.82		$   2.48		$   1.18		$   5.43		$   4.25		$   3.07		$   1.80

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		69,124,855		69,136,046		69,345,735		69,398,594		69,439,845		69,496,666		69,391,734				-		69,213,012		69,246,084		69,345,735		69,431,860		69,445,270		69,447,503		69,391,734

		Manual		Diluted		-		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				-		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				-		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   50.94		$   46.28		$   55.62		$   56.64		$   53.63		$   59.85		$   57.81				$   - 0		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   57.81

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56		$   46.20		$   44.92		$   47.44		$   36.60				$   - 0		$   38.22		$   39.37		$   43.56		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51				$   - 0		$   44.71		$   40.18		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		346,522		446,121		471,858		350,119		392,533		429,233		460,744				-		420,703		458,990		471,858		407,447		426,963		444,733		460,744

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652				$   -		$   3,100,760		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		79.96%		21.74%		29.09%		32.05%		31.31%		30.32%		33.78%		39.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.45%		30.52%		32.05%		34.01%		34.88%		36.92%		39.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		52.35%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		184.80%		50.06%		53.66%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.44%		55.26%		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   -		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   -		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   -		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.75%		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.35%		4.39%		4.44%		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.35%		4.39%		4.44%		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.10%		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		2,071		2,050		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815				-		2,071		2,050		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		671		712		714		739		749		759		765				-		671		712		714		739		749		759		765

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		9		9		10		12		12		12		12				-		9		9		10		12		12		12		12

		Manual		SBA Division		-		40		36		35		34		29		30		29				-		40		36		35		34		29		30		29

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		77		78		77		72		67		68		70				-		77		78		77		72		67		68		70

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,868		2,885		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691		-		-		2,868		2,885		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,499		$   11,555		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806

		Manual		Branch locations		-		164		164		165		165		165		165		165				-		164		164		165		165		165		165		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   118,701		$   120,030		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021		0		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (584,706)		$   216,400		$   190,740		$   177,566		$   170,813		$   166,358		$   167,761		$   171,157				$   -		$   584,706		$   368,306		$   177,566		$   676,089		$   505,276		$   338,918		$   171,157

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(21,627)		10,324		7,064		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				-		21,627		11,303		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(818)		363		269		186		156		139		139		141				-		818		455		186		575		419		280		141

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(13,024)		7,188		4,463		1,373		1,521		1,244		595		522				-		13,024		5,836		1,373		3,882		2,361		1,117		522

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		(69)		27		32		10		9		9		12		12				-		69		42		10		42		33		24		12

		GL		Total interest income		(620,244)		234,302		202,568		183,374		178,365		173,046		173,751		177,950				-		620,244		385,942		183,374		703,112		524,747		351,701		177,950



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(23,034)		14,034		4,908		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				-		23,034		9,000		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(20,321)		7,287		6,296		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				-		20,321		13,034		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total interest expense		(43,355)		21,321		11,204		10,830		11,528		11,385		11,899		12,973				-		43,355		22,034		10,830		47,785		36,257		24,872		12,973



		GL		Net interest income		(576,889)		212,981		191,364		172,544		166,837		161,661		161,852		164,977				-		576,889		363,908		172,544		655,327		488,490		326,829		164,977

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(27,962)		17,469		13,227		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				-		27,962		10,493		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		(10,980)		192		1,779		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				-		10,980		10,788		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		135		(9)		(82)		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				-		(135)		(126)		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		(38,807)		17,652		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		38,807		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(538,082)		195,329		176,440		166,313		164,078		171,336		161,710		193,568		-		-		538,082		342,753		166,313		690,692		526,614		355,278		193,568

																						8,579

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(33,374)		11,168		11,148		11,058		11,784		11,486		11,007		10,829				-		33,374		22,206		11,058		45,106		33,322		21,836		10,829

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(162,049)		40,350		58,761		62,938		60,723		56,460		70,231		98,486				-		162,049		121,699		62,938		285,900		225,177		168,717		98,486

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(2,907)		970		998		939		962		1,154		1,056		1,016				-		2,907		1,937		939		4,188		3,226		2,072		1,016

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(200)		(21)		248		(27)		(4)		530		1		(12)				-		200		221		(27)		515		519		(11)		(12)

		GL		Other noninterest income		(37,546)		12,857		12,686		12,003		8,304		6,932		6,945		7,654				-		37,546		24,689		12,003		29,835		21,531		14,599		7,654

		GL		Total noninterest income		(236,076)		65,324		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		236,076		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(244,523)		78,697		81,545		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				-		244,523		165,826		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(38,456)		12,983		12,746		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				-		38,456		25,473		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(36,742)		12,015		12,155		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				-		36,742		24,727		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		343		126		496		(965)		1,992		377		622		547				-		(343)		(469)		(965)		3,538		1,546		1,169		547

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(8,663)		3,553		3,122		1,988		2,381		2,676		1,946		1,431				-		8,663		5,110		1,988		8,434		6,053		3,377		1,431

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(15,035)		4,710		5,144		5,181		3,387		3,387		4,065		4,126				-		15,035		10,325		5,181		14,965		11,578		8,191		4,126

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		(977)		-		-		977		4,023		183		-		-				-		977		977		977		4,206		183		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(81,541)		27,494		26,988		27,059		24,943		28,242		20,934		23,044				-		81,541		54,047		27,059		97,163		72,220		43,978		23,044

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(425,594)		139,578		142,196		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				-		425,594		286,016		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(348,564)		121,075		118,085		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				-		348,564		227,489		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		GL		Income tax expense		(84,245)		28,520		28,019		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				-		84,245		55,725		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		GL		Net income		$   (264,319)		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (812,965)		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   -		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		0.00%		-0.21%		-0.14%		0.39%		1.13%		1.24%		1.78%		2.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.12%		0.39%		1.60%		1.75%		1.98%		2.17%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		0.01%		-0.51%		-0.37%		1.06%		2.72%		2.78%		4.03%		4.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.01%		0.32%		1.06%		3.50%		3.72%		4.11%		4.18%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.24%		-0.06%		-0.20%		-0.06%		-0.01%		-0.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.09%		-0.06%		-0.14%		-0.12%		-0.16%		-0.31%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.32%		1.40%		1.47%		1.32%		1.43%		1.59%		1.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.43%		1.47%		1.55%		1.63%		1.73%		1.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.10%		1.44%		1.51%		1.41%		1.38%		1.66%		2.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.48%		1.51%		1.67%		1.77%		1.98%		2.31%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.34%		2.44%		2.49%		2.31%		2.44%		2.53%		2.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.42%		2.46%		2.49%		2.54%		2.62%		2.72%		2.92%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		1.00%		0.97%		0.91%		1.07%		0.87%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.08%		0.99%		0.97%		0.87%		0.85%		0.74%		0.61%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		24.17%		23.56%		23.73%		25.32%		23.76%		26.22%		23.32%		23.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.17%		24.50%		25.32%		24.03%		24.10%		23.26%		23.22%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   269,193		$   345,627		$   257,316		$   307,813		$   239,028		$   259,729		$   224,159

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		1,061,975		1,961,209		3,541,144		3,756,844		3,513,412		3,044,795		2,534,969

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		1,255,149		1,052,268		579,204		592,621		684,504		778,167		859,652

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		130,214		111,654		91,454		79,850		64,451		29,055		-

		GL		Other investments		-		60,560		49,500		49,395		47,552		27,619		27,621		27,620

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		297,987		555,665		901,550		1,254,632		1,435,805		1,210,589		1,509,528



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		18,806,856		17,561,022		16,143,801		15,874,258		14,824,539		14,780,791		14,599,805

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(184,891)		(172,642)		(161,251)		(167,582)		(171,213)		(175,070)		(178,570)

		GL		Loans, net		-		18,621,965		17,388,380		15,982,550		15,706,676		14,653,326		14,605,721		14,421,235



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		843		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		222,694		224,249		224,293		225,400		226,430		229,994		231,550

		GL		Goodwill		-		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		386,533		384,862		332,914		331,146		279,389		277,839		176,575

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		6,549		-		-		-		4,329		9,081		22,367

		GL		Other assets		-		366,021		474,552		455,460		413,419		411,853		416,777		414,529

				Other assets		-		372,570		474,552		455,460		413,419		416,182		425,858		436,896

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   8,343,200		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207		$   7,774,823		$   7,616,728		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		11,123,719		11,422,053		11,718,234		11,890,730		11,216,761		11,274,236		11,071,097

		GL		Total deposits		-		19,466,919		19,684,982		19,588,441		19,665,553		18,833,489		18,257,997		17,875,873

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		953		2,065		5,845		4,502		5,544		9,320

		GL		Other borrowings		-		725,664		425,592		425,520		739,879		425,375		425,303		425,231

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		127,823		127,325		126,827		126,328		125,830		125,331		124,833

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		374,181		375,242		410,280		354,265		243,175		235,752		234,274

		GL		Total liabilities		-		20,694,587		20,614,094		20,553,133		20,891,870		19,632,371		19,049,927		18,669,531



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		72,247		72,251		72,212		72,017		72,016		72,008		71,954

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,932,906		1,931,088		1,928,702		1,924,813		1,922,964		1,920,566		1,917,990

		GL		Retained earnings		-		1,239,477		1,157,359		1,077,725		1,006,436		934,979		863,828		785,984

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		(50,734)		(12,635)		(1,841)		15,590		21,885		25,024		26,090

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(74,826)		(74,687)		(69,639)		(52,405)		(51,074)		(44,422)		(44,422)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		3,119,070		3,073,376		3,007,159		2,966,451		2,900,770		2,837,004		2,757,596

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   23,813,657		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		1,133,974		1,138,669		1,143,102		1,138,558		988,401		991,788		995,853

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		11,977,206		11,975,923		12,272,646		12,762,782		11,772,468		11,830,414		11,630,481

		Other Table		Average assets		-		23,598,465		23,405,201		23,275,654		23,054,847		22,087,642		21,538,894		20,734,414

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		3,123,718		3,043,280		2,994,652		2,939,507		2,874,691		2,798,269		2,695,005
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   21,612,741		$   21,291,318		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.76%		89.88%		90.43%		90.56%		91.20%		90.79%		91.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.91%		9.21%		16.62%		17.39%		17.10%		15.32%		12.98%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.09%		5.17%		2.95%		2.96%		3.47%		4.06%		4.54%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.40%		85.09%		80.00%		79.28%		79.12%		80.48%		82.48%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.86%		41.98%		40.18%		39.54%		40.44%		38.25%		38.07%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.58%		19.15%		19.15%		19.25%		18.52%		19.24%		18.60%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.90%		25.29%		26.74%		27.18%		26.34%		26.81%		27.04%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.29%		5.20%		5.11%		4.87%		4.80%		4.88%		4.80%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.37%		8.38%		8.82%		9.17%		9.91%		10.82%		11.49%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   20,320,406		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853		$   20,537,605		$   19,389,196		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		95.80%		97.26%		97.25%		95.75%		97.13%		97.04%		96.97%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (19,104,843)		$   988,156		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)		$   868,546		$   268,964		$   (117,953)		$   460,749

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		297,987		257,678		345,885		353,082		181,173		(225,216)		298,939		(341,869)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(665,816)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (18,806,856)		$   1,245,834		$   1,417,221		$   269,543		$   383,903		$   43,748		$   180,986		$   118,880				$   (15,874,258)		$   2,932,598		$   1,686,764		$   269,543		$   727,517		$   343,614		$   299,866		$   118,880

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		28.38%		35.11%		6.79%		10.36%		1.18%		4.96%		3.28%				-100.00%		24.63%		21.25%		6.79%		5.02%		3.16%		4.14%		3.28%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105				$   -		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(27,962)		17,469		13,227		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				-		27,962		10,493		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		(10,980)		192		1,779		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				-		10,980		10,788		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		135		(9)		(82)		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				-		(135)		(126)		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		(38,807)		17,652		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		38,807		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)



		Manual		Charge-offs		(24,704)		9,272		6,853		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				-		24,704		15,432		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574

		Manual		Recoveries		(14,051)		4,052		5,017		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				-		14,051		9,999		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(10,653)		5,220		1,836		3,597		(556)		(127)		2,601		4,273				-		10,653		5,433		3,597		6,191		6,747		6,874		4,273



		Manual		Ending balance		$   200,981		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   -		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570				$   -		$   184,891		$   172,642		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		44,165		43,973		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014				-		44,165		43,973		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		79		88		170		214		224		399		657				-		79		88		170		214		224		399		657

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   -		$   229,135		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   (13,527)		$   4,722		$   4,391		$   4,414		$   1,003		$   858		$   3,529		$   2,370				$   -		$   13,527		$   8,805		$   4,414		$   7,760		$   6,757		$   5,899		$   2,370

				Consumer installment		(3,790)		1,228		1,137		1,425		1,484		1,647		1,669		1,448				-		3,790		2,562		1,425		6,248		4,764		3,117		1,448

				Indirect automobile		(179)		50		41		88		40		178		141		829				-		179		129		88		1,188		1,148		970		829

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(3,640)		1,205		1,066		1,369		526		605		1,194		1,343				-		3,640		2,435		1,369		3,668		3,142		2,537		1,343

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		21		-		186		26				-		-		-		-		233		212		212		26

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(3,378)		2,014		81		1,283		220		210		27		1,395				-		3,378		1,364		1,283		1,852		1,632		1,422		1,395

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(190)		53		137		-		73		39		392		163				-		190		137		-		667		594		555		163

		Manual		Total charge-offs		(24,704)		9,272		6,853		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				-		24,704		15,432		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		(7,882)		2,201		2,785		2,896		2,389		1,986		625		727				-		7,882		5,681		2,896		5,727		3,338		1,352		727

				Consumer installment		(665)		277		230		158		172		199		212		356				-		665		388		158		939		767		568		356

				Indirect automobile		(816)		276		265		275		329		278		372		700				-		816		540		275		1,679		1,350		1,072		700

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(3,383)		1,023		1,113		1,247		633		649		2,466		1,122				-		3,383		2,360		1,247		4,870		4,237		3,588		1,122

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(669)		96		355		218		210		45		84		167				-		669		573		218		506		296		251		167

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(177)		96		44		37		81		266		185		41				-		177		81		37		573		492		226		41

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(459)		83		225		151		109		241		593		188				-		459		376		151		1,131		1,022		781		188

		Manual		Total recoveries		(14,051)		4,052		5,017		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				-		14,051		9,999		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (10,653)		$   5,220		$   1,836		$   3,597		$   (556)		$   (127)		$   2,601		$   4,273				$   -		$   10,653		$   5,433		$   3,597		$   6,191		$   6,747		$   6,874		$   4,273



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   118,676		$   122,912		$   102,597		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189				$   -		$   118,676		$   122,912		$   102,597		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		843		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841				-		843		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841

				Repossessed Assets		-		60		122		139		84		152		226		840				-		60		122		139		84		152		226		840

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		12,378		8,542		6,584		12,648		7,472		4,874		5,097				-		12,378		8,542		6,584		12,648		7,472		4,874		5,097

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230		$   101,808		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967				$   -		$   131,957		$   132,411		$   111,230		$   101,808		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.56%		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.11%		0.04%		0.09%		-0.01%		-0.00%		0.07%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.07%		0.09%		0.04%		0.06%		0.10%		0.12%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.75%		10.13%		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.46%		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.96%		26.27%		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.96%		26.27%		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   2,245,287		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663		$   1,875,993		$   1,217,575		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029

				Consumer installment		-		162,345		167,237		173,642		191,298		207,111		229,411		257,097

				Indirect automobile		-		137,183		172,245		214,120		265,779		325,057		397,373		482,637

				Mortgage warehouse		-		980,342		949,191		732,375		787,837		768,577		841,347		880,216

				Muncipal		-		516,797		529,268		547,926		572,701		624,430		647,578		659,228

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		1,062,724		942,357		819,163		798,409		840,737		780,328		706,379

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		2,009,726		1,747,284		1,577,215		1,452,339		1,454,824		1,527,883		1,533,234

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		7,516,309		7,156,017		6,924,475		6,834,917		6,409,704		6,051,472		5,616,826

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		4,176,143		3,874,578		3,318,222		3,094,985		2,976,524		2,898,978		2,853,159

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,342		$   964		$   868		$   1,286		$   1,683		$   1,038		$   930

				Consumer installment		-		6		9		13		16		22		28		27

				Indirect automobile		-		595		759		893		1,037		1,284		1,647		1,931

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		455		993		162		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		698		706		725		789		887		898		501

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		8,091		8,213		17,161		35,575		43,895		46,025		43,398

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		24,516		24,456		24,664		26,879		29,521		31,570		33,324

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   35,703		$   36,100		$   44,486		$   65,582		$   77,292		$   81,206		$   80,111

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   353		$   364		$   72		$   83		$   112		$   805		$   854

				Consumer installment		-		12		14		31		35		38		43		53

				Indirect automobile		-		101		122		221		273		297		301		321

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		24		-		11		13		271		301		706

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		66		788		788		5,924		6,715		7,103		2,233

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		3,494		4,369		4,341		4,678		2,687		2,515		2,818

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   4,050		$   5,657		$   5,464		$   11,006		$   10,120		$   11,068		$   6,985

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   39,753		$   41,757		$   49,950		$   76,588		$   87,412		$   92,274		$   87,096
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   618,713		$   657,143		$   619,192		$   715,729		$   877,887		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		1,452,565		1,317,711		1,147,785		1,160,686		1,068,882		1,002,463		893,387

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		9,002,844		8,314,836		7,322,671		7,045,762		6,516,907		6,891,556		6,805,583

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		7,041,382		6,574,111		6,361,220		6,160,406		5,383,306		4,657,358		4,507,148

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		367,542		432,719		449,088		531,740		715,076		778,939		616,896

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		110,408		68,444		51,670		78,957		87,757		100,750		135,213

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		213,402		196,058		192,175		180,978		174,724		202,134		260,369

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		2		4

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   18,806,856		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   5,000		$   17,692		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000				$   -		$   14,176		$   18,840		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		1,394,529		2,209,761		3,393,238		3,719,878		3,082,413		2,461,092		2,145,403				-		2,325,188		2,798,231		3,393,238		2,857,141		2,566,401		2,304,119		2,145,403

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		244		249				-		-		-		-		122		163		246		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		1,242,811		932,824		623,498		698,915		757,278		811,234		910,834				-		935,313		779,016		623,498		793,883		825,886		860,759		910,834

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		45,730		39,236		29,605		22,639		19,053		18,225		19,225				-		38,249		34,446		29,605		19,793		18,834		18,722		19,225

		GL		Other investments		-		51,209		49,550		47,872		31,312		27,622		27,620		27,516				-		49,556		48,716		47,872		28,525		27,586		27,568		27,516

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		471,070		944,964		1,097,098		1,365,886		1,497,320		1,705,167		1,284,821				-		835,418		1,020,611		1,097,098		1,463,614		1,496,548		1,496,155		1,284,821

		Manual		Loans		-		18,146,083		16,861,674		15,821,397		15,119,752		14,685,878		14,549,104		14,453,975				-		16,951,566		16,344,409		15,821,397		14,703,956		14,563,835		14,501,802		14,453,975

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   21,356,432		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708		$   20,978,382		$   20,089,564		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023				$   -		$   21,149,466		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708		$   19,887,034		$   19,519,253		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   8,259,625		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451		$   7,600,284		$   7,168,717		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268				$   -		$   7,960,149		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451		$   7,017,614		$   6,821,256		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268

		GL		NOW accounts		-		3,701,045		3,695,490		3,684,772		3,651,595		3,447,909		3,314,334		3,182,245				-		3,693,829		3,690,161		3,684,772		3,400,441		3,315,803		3,248,655		3,182,245

		GL		MMDA		-		5,026,815		5,087,199		5,240,922		5,209,653		4,966,492		4,872,500		4,761,279				-		5,117,528		5,163,636		5,240,922		4,953,748		4,867,509		4,817,197		4,761,279

		GL		Savings accounts		-		1,030,298		1,007,340		973,724		928,954		908,189		876,887		823,039				-		1,003,995		990,625		973,724		884,623		869,684		850,112		823,039

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		646,812		674,414		699,412		720,683		747,650		780,385		812,332				-		673,353		686,844		699,412		764,963		779,885		796,270		812,332

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		859,949		1,019,326		1,074,604		1,107,169		1,171,534		1,224,880		1,254,078				-		983,840		1,046,812		1,074,604		1,188,964		1,216,528		1,239,398		1,254,078

				Retail CDs		-		1,506,761		1,693,740		1,774,016		1,827,852		1,919,184		2,005,265		2,066,410				-		1,657,193		1,733,656		1,774,016		1,953,927		1,996,413		2,035,668		2,066,410

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		511		1,000		1,000				-		-		-		-		625		835		1,000		1,000

		GL		Total Deposits		-		19,524,544		19,439,534		19,331,885		19,218,338		18,411,002		17,944,457		17,246,241				-		19,432,694		19,386,007		19,331,885		18,210,978		17,871,500		17,597,278		17,246,241

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		92		1,854		4,020		5,559		5,133		6,883		9,284				-		1,974		2,931		4,020		6,700		7,085		8,077		9,284

		GL		FHLB advances		-		94,357		48,746		48,786		48,828		48,866		48,910		48,951				-		64,130		48,766		48,786		48,888		48,909		48,931		48,951

		GL		Other borrowings		-		376,942		376,829		443,657		468,058		376,489		376,376		376,260				-		398,898		410,058		443,657		399,485		376,376		376,318		376,260

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		127,560		127,063		126,563		126,067		125,567		125,068		124,574				-		127,066		126,814		126,563		125,324		125,073		124,823		124,574

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		598,951		554,492		623,026		648,512		556,055		557,237		559,069				-		592,068		588,569		623,026		580,397		557,443		558,149		559,069

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   20,123,495		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911		$   19,866,850		$   18,967,057		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310				$   -		$   20,024,762		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911		$   18,791,375		$   18,428,943		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.98%		2.77%		3.12%		3.26%		2.93%		3.01%		3.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.96%		2.95%		3.12%		3.09%		3.02%		3.07%		3.14%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		12,821,928		12,280,876		11,505,128		11,115,839		10,235,021		10,185,917		9,957,406

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.18%		69.93%		71.27%		70.02%		69.04%		68.91%		68.20%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		4.74%		4.61%		4.53%		4.52%		4.22%		4.21%		4.17%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,797,151		1,716,903		1,628,798		1,589,880		1,522,714		1,598,066		1,385,523

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		4,765,961		4,512,153		4,220,649		4,255,218		3,591,629		3,739,492		4,084,977

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		6,258,816		6,051,820		5,655,681		5,270,740		5,120,678		4,848,359		4,486,906



		Manual		Total VRC		-		5,984,928		5,280,146		4,638,673		4,758,419		4,589,518		4,594,874		4,642,399

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.82%		30.07%		28.73%		29.98%		30.96%		31.09%		31.80%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		5.41%		4.29%		3.80%		3.72%		3.79%		3.83%		3.86%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		596,253		638,308		569,844		694,105		569,852		619,942		358,298

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		6.58%		5.84%		5.76%		3.51%		3.60%		3.68%		3.64%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		528,455		427,690		235,608		453,352		343,460		291,386		242,328

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		5.90%		4.35%		3.76%		3.11%		3.49%		3.90%		4.03%

		Manual		Total Production		-		1,124,708		1,065,998		805,452		1,147,457		913,312		911,328		600,626

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.26%		5.24%		5.17%		3.35%		3.56%		3.75%		3.80%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   (69)		$   27		$   32		$   10		$   9		$   9		$   12		$   12				$   -		$   69		$   42		$   10		$   42		$   33		$   24		$   12

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		(13,024)		7,188		4,463		1,373		1,521		1,244		594		521				-		13,024		5,836		1,373		3,880		2,359		1,115		521

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		1				-		-		-		-		2		2		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		(21,627)		10,324		7,064		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				-		21,627		11,303		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		459		341		235		198		176		176		178				-		1,035		576		235		728		530		354		178

		GL		Loans held for sale		(24,180)		6,012		10,036		8,132		9,433		10,618		11,773		10,827				-		24,180		18,168		8,132		42,651		33,218		22,600		10,827

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		211,223		181,602		170,398		162,415		156,861		157,112		161,473				-		563,223		352,000		170,398		637,861		475,446		318,585		161,473

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (58,900)		$   235,233		$   203,538		$   184,387		$   179,442		$   174,204		$   174,912		$   179,130				$   -		$   623,158		$   387,925		$   184,387		$   707,688		$   528,246		$   354,042		$   179,130



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (30)		$   (597)		$   (379)		$   1,006		$   2,812		$   2,948		$   4,462		$   6,127				$   -		$   30		$   627		$   1,006		$   16,349		$   13,537		$   10,589		$   6,127



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(5,803)		3,733		$   1,246		$   824		$   864		$   808		$   816		$   926				$   -		$   5,803		$   2,070		$   824		$   3,414		$   2,550		$   1,742		926

		GL		MMDA		(12,460)		8,613		2,204		1,643		1,971		1,970		1,908		1,998				-		12,460		3,847		1,643		7,847		5,876		3,906		1,998

		GL		Savings accounts		(633)		360		140		133		128		129		122		124				-		633		273		133		503		375		246		124

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(1,408)		438		459		511		586		726		1,015		1,281				-		1,408		970		511		3,608		3,022		2,296		1,281

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(2,730)		890		859		981		1,129		1,469		1,906		2,463				-		2,730		1,840		981		6,967		5,838		4,369		2,463

				Retail CDs		(4,138)		1,328		1,318		1,492		1,715		2,195		2,921		3,744				-		4,138		2,810		1,492		10,575		8,860		6,665		3,744

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		4		8		6				-		-		-		-		18		18		14		6

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(23,034)		14,034		4,908		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				-		23,034		9,000		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		(4)		-		1		3		4		4		5		7				-		4		4		3		20		16		12		7

		GL		FHLB advances		(909)		527		192		190		195		195		193		192				-		909		382		190		775		580		385		192

		GL		Other borrowings		(14,256)		4,655		4,437		5,164		5,317		4,640		4,683		4,638				-		14,256		9,601		5,164		19,278		13,961		9,321		4,638

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(5,152)		2,105		1,666		1,381		1,334		1,440		1,243		1,338				-		5,152		3,047		1,381		5,355		4,021		2,581		1,338

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(20,321)		7,287		6,296		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				-		20,321		13,034		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (43,355)		$   21,321		$   11,204		$   10,830		$   11,528		$   11,385		$   11,899		$   12,973				$   -		$   43,355		$   22,034		$   10,830		$   47,785		$   36,257		$   24,872		$   12,973



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   (15,545)		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   -		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		2.14%		0.73%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.24%		0.24%				0.00%		0.65%		0.45%		0.20%		0.21%		0.22%		0.24%		0.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.04%		0.81%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.10%		0.10%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.75%		0.42%		0.16%		0.14%		0.12%		0.10%		0.10%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.64%		1.64%		1.63%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.30%		3.04%		2.76%		3.33%		2.77%		2.59%		2.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.09%		2.93%		2.76%		2.84%		2.70%		2.66%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.98%		3.49%		3.22%		3.47%		3.66%		3.87%		3.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.62%		3.37%		3.22%		3.68%		3.76%		3.81%		3.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.06%		4.26%		3.01%		2.74%		2.81%		2.77%		3.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.87%		3.59%		3.01%		2.91%		2.97%		3.05%		3.42%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.62%		4.32%		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.34%		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		3.88%		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.94%		3.72%		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.40%		0.14%		0.09%		0.09%		0.09%		0.10%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.21%		0.11%		0.09%		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.68%		0.17%		0.13%		0.15%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.15%		0.13%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.06%		0.06%		0.05%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.27%		0.30%		0.32%		0.39%		0.52%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.28%		0.30%		0.47%		0.52%		0.58%		0.64%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.34%		0.37%		0.40%		0.50%		0.62%		0.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.37%		0.35%		0.37%		0.59%		0.64%		0.71%		0.80%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.35%		0.31%		0.34%		0.37%		0.45%		0.58%		0.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.33%		0.34%		0.54%		0.59%		0.66%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.11%		3.21%		2.43%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.88%		2.88%		2.82%		2.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.17%		0.14%		0.16%		0.18%		0.21%		0.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.16%		0.14%		0.20%		0.21%		0.23%		0.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.22%		0.30%		0.29%		0.31%		0.29%		0.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.28%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.22%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.90%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.90%		4.72%		4.72%		4.51%		4.89%		4.99%		5.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.78%		4.72%		4.72%		4.83%		4.96%		4.99%		5.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.55%		5.26%		4.43%		4.20%		4.55%		3.99%		4.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.42%		4.85%		4.43%		4.27%		4.30%		4.17%		4.36%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.83%		4.55%		4.39%		4.19%		4.48%		4.41%		4.48%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.59%		4.47%		4.39%		4.38%		4.46%		4.44%		4.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.71%		0.37%		0.36%		0.37%		0.38%		0.41%		0.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.48%		0.37%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%		0.44%		0.46%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.51%		3.20%		3.02%		3.06%		3.17%		3.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.46%		3.35%		3.20%		3.15%		3.20%		3.27%		3.39%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.97%		3.66%		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.67%		3.51%		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.22%		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.22%		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.38%		3.88%		3.54%		3.34%		3.38%		3.49%		3.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.94%		3.71%		3.54%		3.48%		3.53%		3.60%		3.72%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.64%		4.33%		4.26%		4.07%		4.03%		4.06%		4.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.42%		4.29%		4.26%		4.11%		4.12%		4.17%		4.28%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.98%		3.67%		3.33%		3.12%		3.16%		3.25%		3.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.67%		3.50%		3.33%		3.24%		3.28%		3.34%		3.44%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		106.13%		105.31%		105.40%		105.59%		105.92%		105.90%		105.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.62%		105.36%		105.40%		105.83%		105.92%		105.92%		105.93%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		4.53%		66.79%		206.75%		34.31%		2.31%		1.13%		-0.85%		-0.02%				3.74%		4.46%		3.36%		2.67%		1.21%		1.44%		1.87%		2.94%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.63%		4.32%		4.28%		4.14%		4.11%		4.17%		4.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.42%		4.30%		4.28%		4.21%		4.23%		4.30%		4.44%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.10%		0.09%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.09%		0.09%		0.12%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   (264,319)		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		(977)		-		-		977		4,023		183		-		-				-		977		977		977		4,206		183		-		-

				Loss on sale of MSR		(316)		316		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		316		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		21,824		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				-		(21,824)		(20,492)		(9,654)		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		55		(55)		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				-		(55)		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		(151)		151		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		151		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		45		-		(39)		(6)		(126)		1,136		(236)		(264)				-		(45)		(45)		(6)		510		636		(500)		(264)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(4,490)		182		2,284		2,024		243		(537)		207		2,290				-		4,490		4,308		2,024		2,203		1,960		2,496		2,290

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		15,990		(738)		(8,593)		(6,659)		(400)		2,180		(778)		(9,216)				-		(15,990)		(15,252)		(6,659)		(8,214)		(7,814)		(9,995)		(9,216)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   (248,329)		$   91,817		$   81,473		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   -		$   248,329		$   156,512		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		69,327,414		69,316,258		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				0		69,427,522		69,484,508		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   1.34		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   3.81		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.32		$   1.18		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3.58		$   2.25		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   23,598,465		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   -		$   23,405,411		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.54%		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.48%		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.40%		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.35%		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   3,123,718		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   -		$   3,054,356		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,987,385		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   -		$   1,916,262		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.76%		11.87%		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.57%		11.47%		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.33%		17.18%		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.33%		16.79%		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%



				Note 1:  Tax effect is calculated utilizing a 21% rate for taxable adjustments.  Gain on BOLI proceeds is non-taxable and no tax effect is included.  A portion of the merger and conversion charges for 1Q22, 4Q21 and 3Q21 are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   (425,594)		$   139,578		$   142,196		$   143,820		$   138,369		$   137,196		$   135,761		$   148,798				$   -		$   425,594		$   286,016		$   143,820		$   560,124		$   421,755		$   284,559		$   148,798

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		977		-		-		(977)		(4,023)		(183)		-		-				-		(977)		(977)		(977)		(4,206)		(183)		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		151		(151)		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		(151)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		(45)		-		39		6		126		(1,136)		236		264				-		45		45		6		(510)		(636)		500		264

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (424,511)		$   139,427		$   142,235		$   142,849		$   134,472		$   135,877		$   135,997		$   149,062				$   -		$   424,511		$   285,084		$   142,849		$   555,408		$   420,936		$   285,059		$   149,062



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (576,889)		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   -		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Other Table		Noninterest income		(236,076)		65,324		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		236,076		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   (812,965)		$   278,305		$   275,205		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   -		$   812,965		$   534,660		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   (579,803)		$   213,912		$   192,334		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   -		$   579,803		$   365,891		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   (236,076)		$   65,324		$   83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				$   -		$   236,076		$   170,752		$   86,911		$   365,544		$   283,775		$   207,213		$   117,973

				Total revenue (TE)		$   (815,879)		$   279,236		$   276,175		$   260,468		$   249,683		$   239,381		$   252,253		$   284,130				$   -		$   815,879		$   536,643		$   260,468		$   1,025,447		$   775,764		$   536,383		$   284,130

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		200		21		(248)		27		4		(530)		(1)		12				-		(200)		(221)		27		(515)		(519)		11		12

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		55		(55)		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				-		(55)		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

				Loss on sale of MSR		-		316		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		316		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		21,824		(1,332)		(10,838)		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				-		(21,824)		(20,492)		9,654		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   (793,800)		$   278,186		$   265,089		$   250,841		$   245,147		$   240,249		$   251,503		$   272,900				$   -		$   794,116		$   515,930		$   270,149		$   1,009,799		$   764,652		$   524,403		$   272,900



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		52.35%		50.15%		51.67%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.35%		53.49%		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		184.80%		50.06%		53.66%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.44%		55.26%		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596				$   -		$   3,119,070		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005				-		1,023,071		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848				-		110,903		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743				$   -		$   1,985,096		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				-		69,352,709		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.97		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.62		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (460,374)		$   174,507		$   152,122		$   133,745		$   120,572		$   113,524		$   110,670		$   112,816				$   -		$   460,374		$   285,867		$   133,745		$   457,582		$   337,010		$   223,486		$   112,816

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(25,952)		10,551		10,175		5,226		4,565		(9,578)		(3,949)		(23,904)				-		25,952		15,401		5,226		(32,866)		(37,431)		(27,853)		(23,904)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(68,102)		23,269		23,469		21,364		18,859		17,896		16,171		16,738				-		68,102		44,833		21,364		69,664		50,805		32,909		16,738

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(144,527)		48,599		46,733		49,195		36,522		40,020		37,814		42,723				-		144,527		95,928		49,195		157,079		120,557		80,537		42,723

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(33,599)		11,357		11,168		11,074		11,699		10,196		9,050		10,120				-		33,599		22,242		11,074		41,065		29,366		19,170		10,120

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(32,872)		10,779		10,863		11,230		10,162		9,159		10,280		10,201				-		32,872		22,093		11,230		39,802		29,640		20,481		10,201

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(64,142)		22,974		21,123		20,045		24,048		21,723		18,763		19,710				-		64,142		41,168		20,045		84,244		60,196		38,473		19,710

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(275,140)		93,709		89,887		91,544		82,431		81,098		75,907		82,754				-		275,140		181,431		91,544		322,190		239,759		158,661		82,754

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(227,384)		93,516		75,529		58,339		52,435		59,900		54,883		70,704				-		227,384		133,868		58,339		237,922		185,487		125,587		70,704

		Manual		Income tax expense		(58,822)		22,706		19,120		16,996		14,010		17,784		14,196		18,456				-		58,822		36,116		16,996		64,446		50,436		32,652		18,456

		Manual		Net income		$   (168,562)		$   70,810		$   56,409		$   41,343		$   38,425		$   42,116		$   40,687		$   52,248				$   -		$   168,562		$   97,752		$   41,343		$   173,476		$   135,051		$   92,935		$   52,248

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   21,817,428		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589		$   19,228,644		$   17,361,733		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446				$   15,715,763		$   20,954,350		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589		$   17,563,627		$   17,008,621		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		52.06%		47.38%		51.19%		59.02%		59.12%		61.71%		59.84%		63.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.06%		54.86%		59.02%		61.11%		61.82%		61.88%		63.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.45%		0.43%		0.39%		0.41%		0.37%		0.42%				0.00%		0.43%		0.44%		0.43%		0.40%		0.40%		0.39%		0.42%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.70%		1.71%		1.86%		1.70%		1.85%		1.74%		2.07%				0.00%		1.76%		1.78%		1.86%		1.83%		1.88%		1.90%		2.07%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.28%		1.27%		1.42%		1.31%		1.44%		1.37%		1.65%				0.00%		1.32%		1.34%		1.42%		1.44%		1.49%		1.51%		1.65%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.29%		1.07%		0.84%		0.79%		0.96%		0.93%		1.31%				0.00%		1.08%		0.96%		0.84%		0.99%		1.06%		1.11%		1.31%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (59,357)		$   19,283		$   20,779		$   19,295		$   19,912		$   21,289		$   22,533		$   18,984				$   -		$   59,357		$   40,074		$   19,295		$   82,718		$   62,806		$   41,517		$   18,984

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(15,129)		9,043		4,499		1,587		175		1,678		5,647		(4,553)				-		15,129		6,086		1,587		2,947		2,772		1,094		(4,553)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(158,028)		38,584		57,795		61,649		59,650		55,555		69,055		97,640				-		158,028		119,444		61,649		281,900		222,250		166,695		97,640

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(88,646)		25,813		31,219		31,614		36,787		36,373		44,798		49,838				-		88,646		62,833		31,614		167,796		131,009		94,636		49,838

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(4,337)		1,460		1,406		1,471		1,587		1,590		1,553		1,476				-		4,337		2,877		1,471		6,206		4,619		3,029		1,476

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(3,377)		1,082		1,123		1,172		1,213		1,357		1,435		1,546				-		3,377		2,295		1,172		5,551		4,338		2,981		1,546

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(37,098)		11,641		12,812		12,645		10,793		11,675		7,638		8,189				-		37,098		25,457		12,645		38,295		27,502		15,827		8,189

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(133,458)		39,996		46,560		46,902		50,380		50,995		55,424		61,049				-		133,458		93,462		46,902		217,848		167,468		116,473		61,049

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(68,798)		8,828		27,515		32,455		29,007		24,171		30,517		60,128				-		68,798		59,970		32,455		143,823		114,816		90,645		60,128

		Manual		Income tax expense		(14,448)		1,854		5,779		6,815		6,092		5,076		6,408		12,627				-		14,448		12,594		6,815		30,203		24,111		19,035		12,627

		Manual		Net income		$   (54,350)		$   6,974		$   21,736		$   25,640		$   22,915		$   19,095		$   24,109		$   47,501				$   -		$   54,350		$   47,376		$   25,640		$   113,620		$   90,705		$   71,610		$   47,501

		Manual		Production		0		1,259,688		1,730,467		1,525,349		1,818,096		2,057,505		2,392,819		2,636,079				4,515,504		4,515,504		3,255,816		1,525,349		8,904,499		7,086,403		5,028,898		2,636,079

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		5.27%		4.65%		3.66%		3.16%		3.03%		3.09%		2.85%				4.49%		4.49%		4.19%		3.66%		3.02%		2.98%		2.96%		2.85%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328				$   -		$   520,006		$   832,306		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		85.63%		83.50%		78.00%		66.41%		61.57%		61.07%		74.10%				82.24%		82.24%		80.92%		78.00%		66.13%		66.06%		67.90%		74.10%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		18.81%		15.10%		16.00%		17.11%		18.16%		15.69%		14.14%				16.44%		16.44%		15.52%		16.00%		16.09%		15.83%		14.88%		14.14%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		2.10%		2.36%		2.94%		3.27%		3.17%		2.77%		3.95%				2.48%		2.48%		2.63%		2.94%		3.31%		3.33%		3.39%		3.95%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		272		281		275		278		287		282		274				-		272		281		275		278		287		282		274

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,631		$   6,158		$   5,547		$   6,540		$   7,169		$   8,485		$   9,621

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   25.64		$   77.35		$   93.24		$   82.43		$   66.53		$   85.49		$   173.36

				Efficiency Ratio		61.39%		69.12%		59.26%		57.94%		63.32%		66.36%		60.51%		52.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.39%		58.59%		57.94%		59.75%		58.75%		55.94%		52.35%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		68.24%		70.75%		68.74%		65.79%		67.15%		65.18%		61.01%		57.11%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.24%		67.23%		65.79%		62.07%		60.68%		58.91%		57.11%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (20,126)		$   6,979		$   6,700		$   6,447		$   8,063		$   8,712		$   8,720		$   9,906				$   -		$   20,126		$   13,147		$   6,447		$   35,401		$   27,338		$   18,626		$   9,906

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,191		(1,836)		867		(222)		77		(291)		(155)		(145)				-		(1,191)		645		(222)		(514)		(591)		(300)		(145)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(3,958)		1,516		1,041		1,401		1,253		1,037		1,333		980				-		3,958		2,442		1,401		4,603		3,350		2,313		980

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(1,546)		1,055		208		283		258		264		278		330				-		1,546		491		283		1,130		872		608		330

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(3)		1		1		1		1		-		1		1				-		3		2		1		3		2		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(138)		43		48		47		56		59		68		49				-		138		95		47		232		176		117		49

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(639)		209		212		218		227		200		30		33				-		639		430		218		490		263		63		33

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(2,326)		1,308		469		549		542		523		377		413				-		2,326		1,018		549		1,855		1,313		790		413

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(22,949)		9,023		6,405		7,521		8,697		9,517		9,831		10,618				-		22,949		13,926		7,521		38,663		29,966		20,449		10,618

		Manual		Income tax expense		(4,820)		1,895		1,346		1,579		1,827		1,999		2,064		2,230				-		4,820		2,925		1,579		8,120		6,293		4,294		2,230

		Manual		Net income		$   (18,129)		$   7,128		$   5,059		$   5,942		$   6,870		$   7,518		$   7,767		$   8,388				$   -		$   18,129		$   11,001		$   5,942		$   30,543		$   23,673		$   16,155		$   8,388

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   2,575,162		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680		$   3,210,447		$   3,186,390		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576				$   8,048,210		$   8,048,210		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680		$   13,874,188		$   10,663,741		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		5.36%		4.12%		3.68%		3.64%		3.64%		3.63%		3.53%				4.37%		4.37%		3.91%		3.68%		3.61%		3.59%		3.58%		3.53%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		6,938		8,019		8,015		10,378		10,732		12,303		14,660				22,972		22,972		16,034		8,015		48,073		37,695		26,963		14,660

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		119		115		113		113		111		109		110				-		119		115		113		113		111		109		110

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000				$   -		$   2,173,500		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		18		17		13		16		17		14		15				16		16		15		13		15		15		15		15

				Efficiency Ratio		9.66%		15.40%		6.06%		7.00%		5.82%		5.36%		3.75%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.66%		6.53%		7.00%		4.64%		4.28%		3.77%		3.79%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (12,233)		$   2,424		$   3,798		$   6,011		$   11,319		$   10,699		$   12,882		$   16,635				$   -		$   12,233		$   9,809		$   6,011		$   51,535		$   40,216		$   29,517		$   16,635

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		614		52		(523)		(143)		(663)		(1,104)		(607)		(547)				-		(614)		(666)		(143)		(2,921)		(2,258)		(1,154)		(547)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(5,963)		1,946		1,526		2,491		2,002		2,070		2,677		2,611				-		5,963		4,017		2,491		9,360		7,358		5,288		2,611

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(3,999)		1,412		1,316		1,271		1,217		1,320		937		1,382				-		3,999		2,587		1,271		4,856		3,639		2,319		1,382

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(262)		82		81		99		121		116		132		106				-		262		180		99		475		354		238		106

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(86)		29		29		28		28		18		-		1				-		86		57		28		47		19		1		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(1,019)		100		539		380		645		370		284		295				-		1,019		919		380		1,594		949		579		295

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(5,366)		1,623		1,965		1,778		2,011		1,824		1,353		1,784				-		5,366		3,743		1,778		6,972		4,961		3,137		1,784

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(13,444)		2,695		3,882		6,867		11,973		12,049		14,813		18,009				-		13,444		10,749		6,867		56,844		44,871		32,822		18,009

		Manual		Income tax expense		(2,823)		566		815		1,442		2,514		2,530		3,111		3,782				-		2,823		2,257		1,442		11,937		9,423		6,893		3,782

		Manual		Net income		$   (10,621)		$   2,129		$   3,067		$   5,425		$   9,459		$   9,519		$   11,702		$   14,227				$   -		$   10,621		$   8,492		$   5,425		$   44,907		$   35,448		$   25,929		$   14,227

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   35,676		$   24,538		$   19,633		$   23,593		$   33,712		$   75,916		$   375,078				$   79,847		$   79,847		$   44,171		$   19,633		$   508,299		$   484,706		$   450,994		$   375,078

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		6.64%		5.56%		5.36%		5.32%		4.75%		1.17%		1.22%				5.99%		5.99%		5.47%		5.36%		1.64%		1.46%		1.21%		1.22%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   17,936		$   10,936		$   17,733		$   14,420		$   20,577		$   27,010		$   14,565				$   46,605		$   46,605		$   28,669		$   17,733		$   76,572		$   62,152		$   41,575		$   14,565

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		109.25%		109.97%		111.84%		111.86%		111.78%		110.56%		112.06%				110.40%		110.40%		111.13%		111.84%		111.42%		111.32%		111.09%		112.06%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560				$   -		$   601,928		$   629,815		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820				$   -		$   35,559		$   70,812		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820

				Efficiency Ratio		29.49%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%		11.45%		10.43%		9.01%		9.27%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		29.49%		37.14%		36.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.49%		27.07%		20.91%		11.62%		10.63%		9.25%		9.73%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (24,799)		$   9,788		$   7,965		$   7,046		$   6,971		$   7,437		$   7,047		$   6,636				$   -		$   24,799		$   15,011		$   7,046		$   28,091		$   21,120		$   13,683		$   6,636

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		469		(158)		(94)		(217)		(1,395)		(380)		(794)		558				-		(469)		(311)		(217)		(2,011)		(616)		(236)		558

		Manual		Noninterest income		(25)		9		10		6		5		4		4		4				-		25		16		6		17		12		8		4

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(5,805)		1,818		2,069		1,918		1,831		1,694		1,678		1,712				-		5,805		3,987		1,918		6,915		5,084		3,390		1,712

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(255)		83		90		82		86		77		76		78				-		255		172		82		317		231		154		78

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(269)		82		92		95		75		88		94		87				-		269		187		95		344		269		181		87

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(2,975)		959		1,064		952		1,013		897		852		921				-		2,975		2,016		952		3,683		2,670		1,773		921

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(9,304)		2,942		3,315		3,047		3,005		2,756		2,700		2,798				-		9,304		6,362		3,047		11,259		8,254		5,498		2,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(15,989)		7,013		4,754		4,222		5,366		5,065		5,145		3,284				-		15,989		8,976		4,222		18,860		13,494		8,429		3,284

		Manual		Income tax expense		(3,332)		1,499		959		874		1,091		1,633		1,083		686				-		3,332		1,833		874		4,493		3,402		1,769		686

		Manual		Net income		$   (12,657)		$   5,514		$   3,795		$   3,348		$   4,275		$   3,432		$   4,062		$   2,598				$   -		$   12,657		$   7,143		$   3,348		$   14,367		$   10,092		$   6,660		$   2,598

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   1,102,268		$   965,441		$   865,053		$   865,781		$   863,993		$   773,481		$   716,097				$   733,191		$   977,587		$   915,247		$   865,053		$   804,838		$   784,524		$   744,789		$   716,097

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   698,562		$   638,619		$   545,279		$   474,571		$   537,307		$   514,394		$   461,164				$   1,882,460		$   1,882,460		$   1,183,898		$   545,279		$   1,987,436		$   1,512,865		$   975,558		$   461,164

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		4.99%		4.05%		3.26%		3.00%		3.01%		3.13%		3.16%				4.17%		4.17%		3.69%		3.26%		3.07%		3.10%		3.14%		3.16%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		2.52%		1.98%		1.98%		2.46%		2.33%		2.67%		1.86%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.98%		1.58%		1.57%		1.96%		1.58%		2.11%		1.47%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		37.48%		30.03%		41.57%		43.21%		43.08%		37.04%		38.29%		42.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.48%		42.34%		43.21%		40.06%		39.06%		40.16%		42.14%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (576,889)		$   212,981		$   191,364		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   -		$   576,889		$   363,908		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(38,807)		17,652		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		38,807		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(236,076)		65,324		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		236,076		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(244,523)		78,697		81,545		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				-		244,523		165,826		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(38,456)		12,983		12,746		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				-		38,456		25,473		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(36,742)		12,015		12,155		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				-		36,742		24,727		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(105,873)		35,883		35,750		34,240		36,726		34,865		27,567		29,148				-		105,873		69,990		34,240		128,306		91,580		56,715		29,148

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(425,594)		139,578		142,196		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				-		425,594		286,016		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(348,564)		121,075		118,085		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				-		348,564		227,489		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		Manual		Income tax expense		(84,245)		28,520		28,019		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				-		84,245		55,725		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		Manual		Net income		$   (264,319)		$   92,555		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   264,319		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (171,764)		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (156,511)		$   81,473		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   -		$   -		$   156,512		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.30		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.27		$   1.80				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.48		$   1.18		$   5.43		$   4.25		$   3.07		$   1.80

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.18		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.25		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		69,136,046		69,345,735		69,398,594		69,439,845		69,496,666		69,391,734				-		-		69,246,084		69,345,735		69,431,860		69,445,270		69,447,503		69,391,734

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		69,316,258		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				-		-		69,484,508		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				-		-		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   46.28		$   55.62		$   56.64		$   53.63		$   59.85		$   57.81				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   55.62		$   55.62		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   57.81

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39.37		$   43.56		$   46.20		$   44.92		$   47.44		$   36.60				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39.37		$   43.56		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40.18		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40.18		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		446,121		471,858		350,119		392,533		429,233		460,744				-		-		458,990		471,858		407,447		426,963		444,733		460,744

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652				$   -		$   -		$   2,786,903		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.48%		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.87%		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.47%		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.18%		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.79%		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.88%		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		82.74%		29.09%		32.05%		31.31%		30.32%		33.78%		39.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.52%		32.05%		34.01%		34.88%		36.92%		39.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.49%		51.67%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.49%		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		174.52%		53.66%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.26%		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   -		$   -		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   -		$   -		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   -		$   -		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.58%		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.39%		4.44%		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.39%		4.44%		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.97%		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		2,050		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815				-		-		2,050		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		712		714		739		749		759		765				-		-		712		714		739		749		759		765

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		9		10		12		12		12		12				-		-		9		10		12		12		12		12

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		36		35		34		29		30		29				-		-		36		35		34		29		30		29

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		78		77		72		67		68		70				-		-		78		77		72		67		68		70

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		2,885		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691		-		-		-		2,885		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,555		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,555		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		164		165		165		165		165		165				-		-		164		165		165		165		165		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   120,030		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   120,030		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021		0		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (368,306)		$   190,740		$   177,566		$   170,813		$   166,358		$   167,761		$   171,157				$   -		$   -		$   368,306		$   177,566		$   676,089		$   505,276		$   338,918		$   171,157

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(11,303)		7,064		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				-		-		11,303		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(455)		269		186		156		139		139		141				-		-		455		186		575		419		280		141

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(5,836)		4,463		1,373		1,521		1,244		595		522				-		-		5,836		1,373		3,882		2,361		1,117		522

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		(42)		32		10		9		9		12		12				-		-		42		10		42		33		24		12

		GL		Total interest income		-		(385,942)		202,568		183,374		178,365		173,046		173,751		177,950				-		-		385,942		183,374		703,112		524,747		351,701		177,950



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(9,000)		4,908		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				-		-		9,000		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(13,034)		6,296		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				-		-		13,034		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(22,034)		11,204		10,830		11,528		11,385		11,899		12,973				-		-		22,034		10,830		47,785		36,257		24,872		12,973



		GL		Net interest income		-		(363,908)		191,364		172,544		166,837		161,661		161,852		164,977				-		-		363,908		172,544		655,327		488,490		326,829		164,977

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(10,493)		13,227		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				-		-		10,493		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		(10,788)		1,779		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				-		-		10,788		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		126		(82)		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				-		-		(126)		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		-		(21,155)		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		-		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(342,753)		176,440		166,313		164,078		171,336		161,710		193,568		-		-		-		342,753		166,313		690,692		526,614		355,278		193,568

																						8,579

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(22,206)		11,148		11,058		11,784		11,486		11,007		10,829				-		-		22,206		11,058		45,106		33,322		21,836		10,829

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(121,699)		58,761		62,938		60,723		56,460		70,231		98,486				-		-		121,699		62,938		285,900		225,177		168,717		98,486

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(1,937)		998		939		962		1,154		1,056		1,016				-		-		1,937		939		4,188		3,226		2,072		1,016

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		(221)		248		(27)		(4)		530		1		(12)				-		-		221		(27)		515		519		(11)		(12)

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(24,689)		12,686		12,003		8,304		6,932		6,945		7,654				-		-		24,689		12,003		29,835		21,531		14,599		7,654

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(170,752)		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		-		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(165,826)		81,545		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				-		-		165,826		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,473)		12,746		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				-		-		25,473		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(24,727)		12,155		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				-		-		24,727		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		469		496		(965)		1,992		377		622		547				-		-		(469)		(965)		3,538		1,546		1,169		547

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(5,110)		3,122		1,988		2,381		2,676		1,946		1,431				-		-		5,110		1,988		8,434		6,053		3,377		1,431

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(10,325)		5,144		5,181		3,387		3,387		4,065		4,126				-		-		10,325		5,181		14,965		11,578		8,191		4,126

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		(977)		-		977		4,023		183		-		-				-		-		977		977		4,206		183		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(54,047)		26,988		27,059		24,943		28,242		20,934		23,044				-		-		54,047		27,059		97,163		72,220		43,978		23,044

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(286,016)		142,196		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				-		-		286,016		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(227,489)		118,085		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				-		-		227,489		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(55,725)		28,019		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				-		-		55,725		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (171,764)		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (534,660)		$   275,205		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   -		$   -		$   534,660		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		-0.14%		0.39%		1.13%		1.24%		1.78%		2.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.39%		1.60%		1.75%		1.98%		2.17%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		-0.37%		1.06%		2.72%		2.78%		4.03%		4.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		1.06%		3.50%		3.72%		4.11%		4.18%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.24%		-0.06%		-0.20%		-0.06%		-0.01%		-0.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		-0.06%		-0.14%		-0.12%		-0.16%		-0.31%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.47%		1.32%		1.43%		1.59%		1.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.47%		1.55%		1.63%		1.73%		1.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.51%		1.41%		1.38%		1.66%		2.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.48%		1.51%		1.67%		1.77%		1.98%		2.31%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		2.49%		2.31%		2.44%		2.53%		2.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.46%		2.49%		2.54%		2.62%		2.72%		2.92%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.00%		0.97%		0.91%		1.07%		0.87%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.99%		0.97%		0.87%		0.85%		0.74%		0.61%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.50%		23.73%		25.32%		23.76%		26.22%		23.32%		23.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.50%		25.32%		24.03%		24.10%		23.26%		23.22%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   345,627		$   257,316		$   307,813		$   239,028		$   259,729		$   224,159

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		1,961,209		3,541,144		3,756,844		3,513,412		3,044,795		2,534,969

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		1,052,268		579,204		592,621		684,504		778,167		859,652

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		111,654		91,454		79,850		64,451		29,055		-

		GL		Other investments		-		-		49,500		49,395		47,552		27,619		27,621		27,620

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		555,665		901,550		1,254,632		1,435,805		1,210,589		1,509,528



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		17,561,022		16,143,801		15,874,258		14,824,539		14,780,791		14,599,805

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(172,642)		(161,251)		(167,582)		(171,213)		(175,070)		(178,570)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		17,388,380		15,982,550		15,706,676		14,653,326		14,605,721		14,421,235



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		224,249		224,293		225,400		226,430		229,994		231,550

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		384,862		332,914		331,146		279,389		277,839		176,575

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		-		-		4,329		9,081		22,367

		GL		Other assets		-		-		474,552		455,460		413,419		411,853		416,777		414,529

				Other assets		-		-		474,552		455,460		413,419		416,182		425,858		436,896

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   8,262,929		$   7,870,207		$   7,774,823		$   7,616,728		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		11,422,053		11,718,234		11,890,730		11,216,761		11,274,236		11,071,097

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		19,684,982		19,588,441		19,665,553		18,833,489		18,257,997		17,875,873

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		953		2,065		5,845		4,502		5,544		9,320

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		425,592		425,520		739,879		425,375		425,303		425,231

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		127,325		126,827		126,328		125,830		125,331		124,833

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		375,242		410,280		354,265		243,175		235,752		234,274

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		20,614,094		20,553,133		20,891,870		19,632,371		19,049,927		18,669,531



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		72,251		72,212		72,017		72,016		72,008		71,954

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,931,088		1,928,702		1,924,813		1,922,964		1,920,566		1,917,990

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		1,157,359		1,077,725		1,006,436		934,979		863,828		785,984

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		(12,635)		(1,841)		15,590		21,885		25,024		26,090

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(74,687)		(69,639)		(52,405)		(51,074)		(44,422)		(44,422)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		3,073,376		3,007,159		2,966,451		2,900,770		2,837,004		2,757,596

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   23,687,470		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,291,318		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		1,138,669		1,143,102		1,138,558		988,401		991,788		995,853

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		11,975,923		12,272,646		12,762,782		11,772,468		11,830,414		11,630,481

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		23,405,201		23,275,654		23,054,847		22,087,642		21,538,894		20,734,414

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		3,043,280		2,994,652		2,939,507		2,874,691		2,798,269		2,695,005
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,291,318		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		89.88%		90.43%		90.56%		91.20%		90.79%		91.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.21%		16.62%		17.39%		17.10%		15.32%		12.98%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.17%		2.95%		2.96%		3.47%		4.06%		4.54%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		85.09%		80.00%		79.28%		79.12%		80.48%		82.48%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		41.98%		40.18%		39.54%		40.44%		38.25%		38.07%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.15%		19.15%		19.25%		18.52%		19.24%		18.60%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.29%		26.74%		27.18%		26.34%		26.81%		27.04%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.20%		5.11%		4.87%		4.80%		4.88%		4.80%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.38%		8.82%		9.17%		9.91%		10.82%		11.49%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   20,238,852		$   20,142,853		$   20,537,605		$   19,389,196		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.26%		97.25%		95.75%		97.13%		97.04%		96.97%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (18,116,687)		$   1,071,336		$   (83,539)		$   868,546		$   268,964		$   (117,953)		$   460,749

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		555,665		345,885		353,082		181,173		(225,216)		298,939		(341,869)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(665,816)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (17,561,022)		$   1,417,221		$   269,543		$   383,903		$   43,748		$   180,986		$   118,880				$   (15,874,258)		$   (15,874,258)		$   1,686,764		$   269,543		$   727,517		$   343,614		$   299,866		$   118,880

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		35.11%		6.79%		10.36%		1.18%		4.96%		3.28%				-100.00%		-133.33%		21.25%		6.79%		5.02%		3.16%		4.14%		3.28%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105				$   -		$   -		$   200,981		$   200,981		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(10,493)		13,227		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				-		-		10,493		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		(10,788)		1,779		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				-		-		10,788		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		126		(82)		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				-		-		(126)		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		-		(21,155)		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		-		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		(15,432)		6,853		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				-		-		15,432		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574

		Manual		Recoveries		-		(9,999)		5,017		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				-		-		9,999		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		(5,433)		1,836		3,597		(556)		(127)		2,601		4,273				-		-		5,433		3,597		6,191		6,747		6,874		4,273



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   200,981		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   -		$   -		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   172,642		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570				$   -		$   -		$   172,642		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		43,973		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014				-		-		43,973		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		88		170		214		224		399		657				-		-		88		170		214		224		399		657

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   -		$   -		$   216,703		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (8,805)		$   4,391		$   4,414		$   1,003		$   858		$   3,529		$   2,370				$   -		$   -		$   8,805		$   4,414		$   7,760		$   6,757		$   5,899		$   2,370

				Consumer installment		-		(2,562)		1,137		1,425		1,484		1,647		1,669		1,448				-		-		2,562		1,425		6,248		4,764		3,117		1,448

				Indirect automobile		-		(129)		41		88		40		178		141		829				-		-		129		88		1,188		1,148		970		829

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(2,435)		1,066		1,369		526		605		1,194		1,343				-		-		2,435		1,369		3,668		3,142		2,537		1,343

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		21		-		186		26				-		-		-		-		233		212		212		26

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(1,364)		81		1,283		220		210		27		1,395				-		-		1,364		1,283		1,852		1,632		1,422		1,395

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(137)		137		-		73		39		392		163				-		-		137		-		667		594		555		163

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(15,432)		6,853		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				-		-		15,432		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(5,681)		2,785		2,896		2,389		1,986		625		727				-		-		5,681		2,896		5,727		3,338		1,352		727

				Consumer installment		-		(388)		230		158		172		199		212		356				-		-		388		158		939		767		568		356

				Indirect automobile		-		(540)		265		275		329		278		372		700				-		-		540		275		1,679		1,350		1,072		700

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(2,360)		1,113		1,247		633		649		2,466		1,122				-		-		2,360		1,247		4,870		4,237		3,588		1,122

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(573)		355		218		210		45		84		167				-		-		573		218		506		296		251		167

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(81)		44		37		81		266		185		41				-		-		81		37		573		492		226		41

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(376)		225		151		109		241		593		188				-		-		376		151		1,131		1,022		781		188

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(9,999)		5,017		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				-		-		9,999		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (5,433)		$   1,836		$   3,597		$   (556)		$   (127)		$   2,601		$   4,273				$   -		$   -		$   5,433		$   3,597		$   6,191		$   6,747		$   6,874		$   4,273



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   -		$   122,912		$   102,597		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189				$   -		$   -		$   122,912		$   102,597		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841				-		-		835		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		122		139		84		152		226		840				-		-		122		139		84		152		226		840

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		8,542		6,584		12,648		7,472		4,874		5,097				-		-		8,542		6,584		12,648		7,472		4,874		5,097

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   132,411		$   111,230		$   101,808		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967				$   -		$   -		$   132,411		$   111,230		$   101,808		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.56%		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.56%		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.04%		0.09%		-0.01%		-0.00%		0.07%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.09%		0.04%		0.06%		0.10%		0.12%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.13%		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.13%		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.27%		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.27%		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   2,022,845		$   1,836,663		$   1,875,993		$   1,217,575		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029

				Consumer installment		-		-		167,237		173,642		191,298		207,111		229,411		257,097

				Indirect automobile		-		-		172,245		214,120		265,779		325,057		397,373		482,637

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		949,191		732,375		787,837		768,577		841,347		880,216

				Muncipal		-		-		529,268		547,926		572,701		624,430		647,578		659,228

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		942,357		819,163		798,409		840,737		780,328		706,379

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		1,747,284		1,577,215		1,452,339		1,454,824		1,527,883		1,533,234

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		7,156,017		6,924,475		6,834,917		6,409,704		6,051,472		5,616,826

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		3,874,578		3,318,222		3,094,985		2,976,524		2,898,978		2,853,159

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   964		$   868		$   1,286		$   1,683		$   1,038		$   930

				Consumer installment		-		-		9		13		16		22		28		27

				Indirect automobile		-		-		759		893		1,037		1,284		1,647		1,931

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		993		162		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		706		725		789		887		898		501

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		8,213		17,161		35,575		43,895		46,025		43,398

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		24,456		24,664		26,879		29,521		31,570		33,324

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   36,100		$   44,486		$   65,582		$   77,292		$   81,206		$   80,111

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   364		$   72		$   83		$   112		$   805		$   854

				Consumer installment		-		-		14		31		35		38		43		53

				Indirect automobile		-		-		122		221		273		297		301		321

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		11		13		271		301		706

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		788		788		5,924		6,715		7,103		2,233

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		4,369		4,341		4,678		2,687		2,515		2,818

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   5,657		$   5,464		$   11,006		$   10,120		$   11,068		$   6,985

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   41,757		$   49,950		$   76,588		$   87,412		$   92,274		$   87,096
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   657,143		$   619,192		$   715,729		$   877,887		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		1,317,711		1,147,785		1,160,686		1,068,882		1,002,463		893,387

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		8,314,836		7,322,671		7,045,762		6,516,907		6,891,556		6,805,583

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		6,574,111		6,361,220		6,160,406		5,383,306		4,657,358		4,507,148

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		432,719		449,088		531,740		715,076		778,939		616,896

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		68,444		51,670		78,957		87,757		100,750		135,213

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		196,058		192,175		180,978		174,724		202,134		260,369

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		2		4

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   17,561,022		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   17,692		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000				$   -		$   -		$   18,840		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		2,209,761		3,393,238		3,719,878		3,082,413		2,461,092		2,145,403				-		-		2,798,231		3,393,238		2,857,141		2,566,401		2,304,119		2,145,403

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		244		249				-		-		-		-		122		163		246		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		932,824		623,498		698,915		757,278		811,234		910,834				-		-		779,016		623,498		793,883		825,886		860,759		910,834

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		39,236		29,605		22,639		19,053		18,225		19,225				-		-		34,446		29,605		19,793		18,834		18,722		19,225

		GL		Other investments		-		-		49,550		47,872		31,312		27,622		27,620		27,516				-		-		48,716		47,872		28,525		27,586		27,568		27,516

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		944,964		1,097,098		1,365,886		1,497,320		1,705,167		1,284,821				-		-		1,020,611		1,097,098		1,463,614		1,496,548		1,496,155		1,284,821

		Manual		Loans		-		-		16,861,674		15,821,397		15,119,752		14,685,878		14,549,104		14,453,975				-		-		16,344,409		15,821,397		14,703,956		14,563,835		14,501,802		14,453,975

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,055,701		$   21,032,708		$   20,978,382		$   20,089,564		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023				$   -		$   -		$   21,044,269		$   21,032,708		$   19,887,034		$   19,519,253		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   7,955,765		$   7,658,451		$   7,600,284		$   7,168,717		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268				$   -		$   -		$   7,807,929		$   7,658,451		$   7,017,614		$   6,821,256		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		3,695,490		3,684,772		3,651,595		3,447,909		3,314,334		3,182,245				-		-		3,690,161		3,684,772		3,400,441		3,315,803		3,248,655		3,182,245

		GL		MMDA		-		-		5,087,199		5,240,922		5,209,653		4,966,492		4,872,500		4,761,279				-		-		5,163,636		5,240,922		4,953,748		4,867,509		4,817,197		4,761,279

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		1,007,340		973,724		928,954		908,189		876,887		823,039				-		-		990,625		973,724		884,623		869,684		850,112		823,039

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		674,414		699,412		720,683		747,650		780,385		812,332				-		-		686,844		699,412		764,963		779,885		796,270		812,332

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,019,326		1,074,604		1,107,169		1,171,534		1,224,880		1,254,078				-		-		1,046,812		1,074,604		1,188,964		1,216,528		1,239,398		1,254,078

				Retail CDs		-		-		1,693,740		1,774,016		1,827,852		1,919,184		2,005,265		2,066,410				-		-		1,733,656		1,774,016		1,953,927		1,996,413		2,035,668		2,066,410

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		511		1,000		1,000				-		-		-		-		625		835		1,000		1,000

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		19,439,534		19,331,885		19,218,338		18,411,002		17,944,457		17,246,241				-		-		19,386,007		19,331,885		18,210,978		17,871,500		17,597,278		17,246,241

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		1,854		4,020		5,559		5,133		6,883		9,284				-		-		2,931		4,020		6,700		7,085		8,077		9,284

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		48,746		48,786		48,828		48,866		48,910		48,951				-		-		48,766		48,786		48,888		48,909		48,931		48,951

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		376,829		443,657		468,058		376,489		376,376		376,260				-		-		410,058		443,657		399,485		376,376		376,318		376,260

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		127,063		126,563		126,067		125,567		125,068		124,574				-		-		126,814		126,563		125,324		125,073		124,823		124,574

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		554,492		623,026		648,512		556,055		557,237		559,069				-		-		588,569		623,026		580,397		557,443		558,149		559,069

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   19,994,026		$   19,954,911		$   19,866,850		$   18,967,057		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310				$   -		$   -		$   19,974,576		$   19,954,911		$   18,791,375		$   18,428,943		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.77%		3.12%		3.26%		2.93%		3.01%		3.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.95%		3.12%		3.09%		3.02%		3.07%		3.14%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		12,280,876		11,505,128		11,115,839		10,235,021		10,185,917		9,957,406

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		69.93%		71.27%		70.02%		69.04%		68.91%		68.20%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.61%		4.53%		4.52%		4.22%		4.21%		4.17%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		1,716,903		1,628,798		1,589,880		1,522,714		1,598,066		1,385,523

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		4,512,153		4,220,649		4,255,218		3,591,629		3,739,492		4,084,977

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		6,051,820		5,655,681		5,270,740		5,120,678		4,848,359		4,486,906



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		5,280,146		4,638,673		4,758,419		4,589,518		4,594,874		4,642,399

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.07%		28.73%		29.98%		30.96%		31.09%		31.80%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.29%		3.80%		3.72%		3.79%		3.83%		3.86%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		638,308		569,844		694,105		569,852		619,942		358,298

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		5.84%		5.76%		3.51%		3.60%		3.68%		3.64%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		427,690		235,608		453,352		343,460		291,386		242,328

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		4.35%		3.76%		3.11%		3.49%		3.90%		4.03%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		1,065,998		805,452		1,147,457		913,312		911,328		600,626

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.24%		5.17%		3.35%		3.56%		3.75%		3.80%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   (42)		$   32		$   10		$   9		$   9		$   12		$   12				$   -		$   -		$   42		$   10		$   42		$   33		$   24		$   12

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		(5,836)		4,463		1,373		1,521		1,244		594		521				-		-		5,836		1,373		3,880		2,359		1,115		521

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		1				-		-		-		-		2		2		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(11,303)		7,064		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				-		-		11,303		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		341		235		198		176		176		178				-		-		576		235		728		530		354		178

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(18,168)		10,036		8,132		9,433		10,618		11,773		10,827				-		-		18,168		8,132		42,651		33,218		22,600		10,827

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		181,602		170,398		162,415		156,861		157,112		161,473				-		-		352,000		170,398		637,861		475,446		318,585		161,473

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (35,349)		$   203,538		$   184,387		$   179,442		$   174,204		$   174,912		$   179,130				$   -		$   -		$   387,925		$   184,387		$   707,688		$   528,246		$   354,042		$   179,130



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   (627)		$   (379)		$   1,006		$   2,812		$   2,948		$   4,462		$   6,127				$   -		$   -		$   627		$   1,006		$   16,349		$   13,537		$   10,589		$   6,127



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(2,070)		$   1,246		$   824		$   864		$   808		$   816		$   926				$   -		$   -		$   2,070		$   824		$   3,414		$   2,550		$   1,742		926

		GL		MMDA		-		(3,847)		2,204		1,643		1,971		1,970		1,908		1,998				-		-		3,847		1,643		7,847		5,876		3,906		1,998

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(273)		140		133		128		129		122		124				-		-		273		133		503		375		246		124

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(970)		459		511		586		726		1,015		1,281				-		-		970		511		3,608		3,022		2,296		1,281

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(1,840)		859		981		1,129		1,469		1,906		2,463				-		-		1,840		981		6,967		5,838		4,369		2,463

				Retail CDs		-		(2,810)		1,318		1,492		1,715		2,195		2,921		3,744				-		-		2,810		1,492		10,575		8,860		6,665		3,744

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		4		8		6				-		-		-		-		18		18		14		6

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		(9,000)		4,908		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				-		-		9,000		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		(4)		1		3		4		4		5		7				-		-		4		3		20		16		12		7

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(382)		192		190		195		195		193		192				-		-		382		190		775		580		385		192

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(9,601)		4,437		5,164		5,317		4,640		4,683		4,638				-		-		9,601		5,164		19,278		13,961		9,321		4,638

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(3,047)		1,666		1,381		1,334		1,440		1,243		1,338				-		-		3,047		1,381		5,355		4,021		2,581		1,338

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(13,034)		6,296		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				-		-		13,034		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   (22,034)		$   11,204		$   10,830		$   11,528		$   11,385		$   11,899		$   12,973				$   -		$   -		$   22,034		$   10,830		$   47,785		$   36,257		$   24,872		$   12,973



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   (13,315)		$   192,334		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   -		$   -		$   365,891		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.24%		0.24%				0.00%		0.00%		0.45%		0.20%		0.21%		0.22%		0.24%		0.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.81%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.10%		0.10%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.16%		0.14%		0.12%		0.10%		0.10%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.64%		1.64%		1.63%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.04%		2.76%		3.33%		2.77%		2.59%		2.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		2.76%		2.84%		2.70%		2.66%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.49%		3.22%		3.47%		3.66%		3.87%		3.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		3.22%		3.68%		3.76%		3.81%		3.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.26%		3.01%		2.74%		2.81%		2.77%		3.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.59%		3.01%		2.91%		2.97%		3.05%		3.42%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.34%		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.34%		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.88%		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.09%		0.09%		0.09%		0.10%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.11%		0.09%		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.13%		0.15%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.13%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.05%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.30%		0.32%		0.39%		0.52%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.30%		0.47%		0.52%		0.58%		0.64%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.34%		0.37%		0.40%		0.50%		0.62%		0.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.35%		0.37%		0.59%		0.64%		0.71%		0.80%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.31%		0.34%		0.37%		0.45%		0.58%		0.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.34%		0.54%		0.59%		0.66%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.11%		3.21%		2.43%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.88%		2.88%		2.82%		2.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.14%		0.16%		0.18%		0.21%		0.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.14%		0.20%		0.21%		0.23%		0.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.30%		0.29%		0.31%		0.29%		0.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.72%		4.72%		4.51%		4.89%		4.99%		5.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.72%		4.72%		4.83%		4.96%		4.99%		5.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.26%		4.43%		4.20%		4.55%		3.99%		4.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		4.43%		4.27%		4.30%		4.17%		4.36%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.55%		4.39%		4.19%		4.48%		4.41%		4.48%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.47%		4.39%		4.38%		4.46%		4.44%		4.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.37%		0.36%		0.37%		0.38%		0.41%		0.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.37%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%		0.44%		0.46%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.20%		3.02%		3.06%		3.17%		3.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.35%		3.20%		3.15%		3.20%		3.27%		3.39%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.88%		3.54%		3.34%		3.38%		3.49%		3.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.71%		3.54%		3.48%		3.53%		3.60%		3.72%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.33%		4.26%		4.07%		4.03%		4.06%		4.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.29%		4.26%		4.11%		4.12%		4.17%		4.28%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.67%		3.33%		3.12%		3.16%		3.25%		3.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.50%		3.33%		3.24%		3.28%		3.34%		3.44%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.31%		105.40%		105.59%		105.92%		105.90%		105.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.36%		105.40%		105.83%		105.92%		105.92%		105.93%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.08%		206.75%		34.31%		2.31%		1.13%		-0.85%		-0.02%				3.74%		3.74%		3.36%		2.67%		1.21%		1.44%		1.87%		2.94%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		4.28%		4.14%		4.11%		4.17%		4.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.30%		4.28%		4.21%		4.23%		4.30%		4.44%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.09%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.09%		0.12%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (171,764)		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		(977)		-		977		4,023		183		-		-				-		-		977		977		4,206		183		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		20,492		(10,838)		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				-		-		(20,492)		(9,654)		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				-		-		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		45		(39)		(6)		(126)		1,136		(236)		(264)				-		-		(45)		(6)		510		636		(500)		(264)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		(4,307)		2,284		2,024		243		(537)		207		2,290				-		-		4,308		2,024		2,203		1,960		2,496		2,290

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		15,253		(8,593)		(6,659)		(400)		2,180		(778)		(9,216)				-		-		(15,252)		(6,659)		(8,214)		(7,814)		(9,995)		(9,216)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (156,511)		$   81,473		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   -		$   -		$   156,512		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		69,316,258		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				0		0		69,484,508		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.30		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.47		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.18		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.25		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   23,405,201		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   -		$   -		$   23,340,785		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.48%		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.35%		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,043,280		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   -		$   -		$   3,019,100		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,902,265		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   -		$   -		$   1,880,112		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.87%		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.47%		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.18%		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.79%		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 1Q20 Merger and conversion charges is nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (286,016)		$   142,196		$   143,820		$   138,369		$   137,196		$   135,761		$   148,798				$   -		$   -		$   286,016		$   143,820		$   560,124		$   421,755		$   284,559		$   148,798

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		977		-		(977)		(4,023)		(183)		-		-				-		-		(977)		(977)		(4,206)		(183)		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		(45)		39		6		126		(1,136)		236		264				-		-		45		6		(510)		(636)		500		264

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (285,084)		$   142,235		$   142,849		$   134,472		$   135,877		$   135,997		$   149,062				$   -		$   -		$   285,084		$   142,849		$   555,408		$   420,936		$   285,059		$   149,062



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (363,908)		$   191,364		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   -		$   -		$   363,908		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(170,752)		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		-		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (534,660)		$   275,205		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   -		$   -		$   534,660		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (365,891)		$   192,334		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   -		$   -		$   365,891		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   (170,752)		$   83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				$   -		$   -		$   170,752		$   86,911		$   365,544		$   283,775		$   207,213		$   117,973

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (536,643)		$   276,175		$   260,468		$   249,683		$   239,381		$   252,253		$   284,130				$   -		$   -		$   536,643		$   260,468		$   1,025,447		$   775,764		$   536,383		$   284,130

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		221		(248)		27		4		(530)		(1)		12				-		-		(221)		27		(515)		(519)		11		12

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				-		-		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		20,492		(10,838)		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				-		-		(20,492)		9,654		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (515,930)		$   265,089		$   250,841		$   245,147		$   240,249		$   251,503		$   272,900				$   -		$   -		$   515,930		$   270,149		$   1,009,799		$   764,652		$   524,403		$   272,900



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.49%		51.67%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.49%		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		174.52%		53.66%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.26%		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596				$   -		$   -		$   3,073,376		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005				-		-		1,023,056		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848				-		-		115,613		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743				$   -		$   -		$   1,934,707		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				-		-		69,360,461		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   44.31		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.89		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (285,867)		$   152,122		$   133,745		$   120,572		$   113,524		$   110,670		$   112,816				$   -		$   -		$   285,867		$   133,745		$   457,582		$   337,010		$   223,486		$   112,816

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(15,401)		10,175		5,226		4,565		(9,578)		(3,949)		(23,904)				-		-		15,401		5,226		(32,866)		(37,431)		(27,853)		(23,904)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(44,833)		23,469		21,364		18,859		17,896		16,171		16,738				-		-		44,833		21,364		69,664		50,805		32,909		16,738

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(95,928)		46,733		49,195		36,522		40,020		37,814		42,723				-		-		95,928		49,195		157,079		120,557		80,537		42,723

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,242)		11,168		11,074		11,699		10,196		9,050		10,120				-		-		22,242		11,074		41,065		29,366		19,170		10,120

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(22,093)		10,863		11,230		10,162		9,159		10,280		10,201				-		-		22,093		11,230		39,802		29,640		20,481		10,201

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(41,168)		21,123		20,045		24,048		21,723		18,763		19,710				-		-		41,168		20,045		84,244		60,196		38,473		19,710

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(181,431)		89,887		91,544		82,431		81,098		75,907		82,754				-		-		181,431		91,544		322,190		239,759		158,661		82,754

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(133,868)		75,529		58,339		52,435		59,900		54,883		70,704				-		-		133,868		58,339		237,922		185,487		125,587		70,704

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(36,116)		19,120		16,996		14,010		17,784		14,196		18,456				-		-		36,116		16,996		64,446		50,436		32,652		18,456

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (97,752)		$   56,409		$   41,343		$   38,425		$   42,116		$   40,687		$   52,248				$   -		$   -		$   97,752		$   41,343		$   173,476		$   135,051		$   92,935		$   52,248

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,055,034		$   19,990,589		$   19,228,644		$   17,361,733		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446				$   10,261,406		$   13,681,874		$   20,522,812		$   19,990,589		$   17,563,627		$   17,008,621		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.86%		51.19%		59.02%		59.12%		61.71%		59.84%		63.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.86%		59.02%		61.11%		61.82%		61.88%		63.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.43%		0.39%		0.41%		0.37%		0.42%				0.00%		0.00%		0.44%		0.43%		0.40%		0.40%		0.39%		0.42%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.71%		1.86%		1.70%		1.85%		1.74%		2.07%				0.00%		0.00%		1.78%		1.86%		1.83%		1.88%		1.90%		2.07%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.42%		1.31%		1.44%		1.37%		1.65%				0.00%		0.00%		1.34%		1.42%		1.44%		1.49%		1.51%		1.65%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.84%		0.79%		0.96%		0.93%		1.31%				0.00%		0.00%		0.96%		0.84%		0.99%		1.06%		1.11%		1.31%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (40,074)		$   20,779		$   19,295		$   19,912		$   21,289		$   22,533		$   18,984				$   -		$   -		$   40,074		$   19,295		$   82,718		$   62,806		$   41,517		$   18,984

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(6,086)		4,499		1,587		175		1,678		5,647		(4,553)				-		-		6,086		1,587		2,947		2,772		1,094		(4,553)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(119,444)		57,795		61,649		59,650		55,555		69,055		97,640				-		-		119,444		61,649		281,900		222,250		166,695		97,640

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(62,833)		31,219		31,614		36,787		36,373		44,798		49,838				-		-		62,833		31,614		167,796		131,009		94,636		49,838

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2,877)		1,406		1,471		1,587		1,590		1,553		1,476				-		-		2,877		1,471		6,206		4,619		3,029		1,476

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(2,295)		1,123		1,172		1,213		1,357		1,435		1,546				-		-		2,295		1,172		5,551		4,338		2,981		1,546

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(25,457)		12,812		12,645		10,793		11,675		7,638		8,189				-		-		25,457		12,645		38,295		27,502		15,827		8,189

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(93,462)		46,560		46,902		50,380		50,995		55,424		61,049				-		-		93,462		46,902		217,848		167,468		116,473		61,049

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(59,970)		27,515		32,455		29,007		24,171		30,517		60,128				-		-		59,970		32,455		143,823		114,816		90,645		60,128

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(12,594)		5,779		6,815		6,092		5,076		6,408		12,627				-		-		12,594		6,815		30,203		24,111		19,035		12,627

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (47,376)		$   21,736		$   25,640		$   22,915		$   19,095		$   24,109		$   47,501				$   -		$   -		$   47,376		$   25,640		$   113,620		$   90,705		$   71,610		$   47,501

		Manual		Production		0		0		1,730,467		1,525,349		1,818,096		2,057,505		2,392,819		2,636,079				3,255,816		3,255,816		3,255,816		1,525,349		8,904,499		7,086,403		5,028,898		2,636,079

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		4.65%		3.66%		3.16%		3.03%		3.09%		2.85%				4.19%		4.19%		4.19%		3.66%		3.02%		2.98%		2.96%		2.85%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   832,306		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328				$   -		$   -		$   832,306		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		83.50%		78.00%		66.41%		61.57%		61.07%		74.10%				80.92%		80.92%		80.92%		78.00%		66.13%		66.06%		67.90%		74.10%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		15.10%		16.00%		17.11%		18.16%		15.69%		14.14%				15.52%		15.52%		15.52%		16.00%		16.09%		15.83%		14.88%		14.14%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		2.36%		2.94%		3.27%		3.17%		2.77%		3.95%				2.63%		2.63%		2.63%		2.94%		3.31%		3.33%		3.39%		3.95%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		281		275		278		287		282		274				-		-		281		275		278		287		282		274

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,158		$   5,547		$   6,540		$   7,169		$   8,485		$   9,621

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   77.35		$   93.24		$   82.43		$   66.53		$   85.49		$   173.36

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.59%		59.26%		57.94%		63.32%		66.36%		60.51%		52.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.59%		57.94%		59.75%		58.75%		55.94%		52.35%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.23%		68.74%		65.79%		67.15%		65.18%		61.01%		57.11%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.23%		65.79%		62.07%		60.68%		58.91%		57.11%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (13,147)		$   6,700		$   6,447		$   8,063		$   8,712		$   8,720		$   9,906				$   -		$   -		$   13,147		$   6,447		$   35,401		$   27,338		$   18,626		$   9,906

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(645)		867		(222)		77		(291)		(155)		(145)				-		-		645		(222)		(514)		(591)		(300)		(145)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(2,442)		1,041		1,401		1,253		1,037		1,333		980				-		-		2,442		1,401		4,603		3,350		2,313		980

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(491)		208		283		258		264		278		330				-		-		491		283		1,130		872		608		330

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2)		1		1		1		-		1		1				-		-		2		1		3		2		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(95)		48		47		56		59		68		49				-		-		95		47		232		176		117		49

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(430)		212		218		227		200		30		33				-		-		430		218		490		263		63		33

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(1,018)		469		549		542		523		377		413				-		-		1,018		549		1,855		1,313		790		413

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(13,926)		6,405		7,521		8,697		9,517		9,831		10,618				-		-		13,926		7,521		38,663		29,966		20,449		10,618

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(2,925)		1,346		1,579		1,827		1,999		2,064		2,230				-		-		2,925		1,579		8,120		6,293		4,294		2,230

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (11,001)		$   5,059		$   5,942		$   6,870		$   7,518		$   7,767		$   8,388				$   -		$   -		$   11,001		$   5,942		$   30,543		$   23,673		$   16,155		$   8,388

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   2,857,368		$   2,615,680		$   3,210,447		$   3,186,390		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576				$   5,473,048		$   5,473,048		$   5,473,048		$   2,615,680		$   13,874,188		$   10,663,741		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		4.12%		3.68%		3.64%		3.64%		3.63%		3.53%				3.91%		3.91%		3.91%		3.68%		3.61%		3.59%		3.58%		3.53%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		8,019		8,015		10,378		10,732		12,303		14,660				16,034		16,034		16,034		8,015		48,073		37,695		26,963		14,660

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		115		113		113		111		109		110				-		-		115		113		113		111		109		110

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000				$   -		$   -		$   2,030,500		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		17		13		16		17		14		15				15		15		15		13		15		15		15		15

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.53%		6.06%		7.00%		5.82%		5.36%		3.75%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.53%		7.00%		4.64%		4.28%		3.77%		3.79%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (9,809)		$   3,798		$   6,011		$   11,319		$   10,699		$   12,882		$   16,635				$   -		$   -		$   9,809		$   6,011		$   51,535		$   40,216		$   29,517		$   16,635

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		666		(523)		(143)		(663)		(1,104)		(607)		(547)				-		-		(666)		(143)		(2,921)		(2,258)		(1,154)		(547)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(4,017)		1,526		2,491		2,002		2,070		2,677		2,611				-		-		4,017		2,491		9,360		7,358		5,288		2,611

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(2,587)		1,316		1,271		1,217		1,320		937		1,382				-		-		2,587		1,271		4,856		3,639		2,319		1,382

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(180)		81		99		121		116		132		106				-		-		180		99		475		354		238		106

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(57)		29		28		28		18		-		1				-		-		57		28		47		19		1		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(919)		539		380		645		370		284		295				-		-		919		380		1,594		949		579		295

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(3,743)		1,965		1,778		2,011		1,824		1,353		1,784				-		-		3,743		1,778		6,972		4,961		3,137		1,784

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(10,749)		3,882		6,867		11,973		12,049		14,813		18,009				-		-		10,749		6,867		56,844		44,871		32,822		18,009

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(2,257)		815		1,442		2,514		2,530		3,111		3,782				-		-		2,257		1,442		11,937		9,423		6,893		3,782

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (8,492)		$   3,067		$   5,425		$   9,459		$   9,519		$   11,702		$   14,227				$   -		$   -		$   8,492		$   5,425		$   44,907		$   35,448		$   25,929		$   14,227

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   24,538		$   19,633		$   23,593		$   33,712		$   75,916		$   375,078				$   44,171		$   44,171		$   44,171		$   19,633		$   508,299		$   484,706		$   450,994		$   375,078

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		5.56%		5.36%		5.32%		4.75%		1.17%		1.22%				5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.36%		1.64%		1.46%		1.21%		1.22%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   10,936		$   17,733		$   14,420		$   20,577		$   27,010		$   14,565				$   28,669		$   28,669		$   28,669		$   17,733		$   76,572		$   62,152		$   41,575		$   14,565

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		109.97%		111.84%		111.86%		111.78%		110.56%		112.06%				111.13%		111.13%		111.13%		111.84%		111.42%		111.32%		111.09%		112.06%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   629,815		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560				$   -		$   -		$   629,815		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   70,812		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820				$   -		$   -		$   70,812		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.07%		36.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.07%		20.91%		11.45%		10.43%		9.01%		9.27%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.07%		36.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.07%		20.91%		11.62%		10.63%		9.25%		9.73%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (15,011)		$   7,965		$   7,046		$   6,971		$   7,437		$   7,047		$   6,636				$   -		$   -		$   15,011		$   7,046		$   28,091		$   21,120		$   13,683		$   6,636

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		311		(94)		(217)		(1,395)		(380)		(794)		558				-		-		(311)		(217)		(2,011)		(616)		(236)		558

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(16)		10		6		5		4		4		4				-		-		16		6		17		12		8		4

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(3,987)		2,069		1,918		1,831		1,694		1,678		1,712				-		-		3,987		1,918		6,915		5,084		3,390		1,712

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(172)		90		82		86		77		76		78				-		-		172		82		317		231		154		78

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(187)		92		95		75		88		94		87				-		-		187		95		344		269		181		87

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(2,016)		1,064		952		1,013		897		852		921				-		-		2,016		952		3,683		2,670		1,773		921

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(6,362)		3,315		3,047		3,005		2,756		2,700		2,798				-		-		6,362		3,047		11,259		8,254		5,498		2,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(8,976)		4,754		4,222		5,366		5,065		5,145		3,284				-		-		8,976		4,222		18,860		13,494		8,429		3,284

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,833)		959		874		1,091		1,633		1,083		686				-		-		1,833		874		4,493		3,402		1,769		686

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (7,143)		$   3,795		$   3,348		$   4,275		$   3,432		$   4,062		$   2,598				$   -		$   -		$   7,143		$   3,348		$   14,367		$   10,092		$   6,660		$   2,598

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   965,441		$   865,053		$   865,781		$   863,993		$   773,481		$   716,097				$   457,624		$   610,165		$   915,247		$   865,053		$   804,838		$   784,524		$   744,789		$   716,097

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   638,619		$   545,279		$   474,571		$   537,307		$   514,394		$   461,164				$   1,183,898		$   1,183,898		$   1,183,898		$   545,279		$   1,987,436		$   1,512,865		$   975,558		$   461,164

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		4.05%		3.26%		3.00%		3.01%		3.13%		3.16%				3.69%		3.69%		3.69%		3.26%		3.07%		3.10%		3.14%		3.16%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.98%		1.98%		2.46%		2.33%		2.67%		1.86%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		1.58%		1.57%		1.96%		1.58%		2.11%		1.47%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		42.34%		41.57%		43.21%		43.08%		37.04%		38.29%		42.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.34%		43.21%		40.06%		39.06%		40.16%		42.14%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (363,908)		$   191,364		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   -		$   -		$   363,908		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(21,155)		14,924		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		-		21,155		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(170,752)		83,841		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		-		170,752		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(165,826)		81,545		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				-		-		165,826		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,473)		12,746		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				-		-		25,473		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(24,727)		12,155		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				-		-		24,727		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(69,990)		35,750		34,240		36,726		34,865		27,567		29,148				-		-		69,990		34,240		128,306		91,580		56,715		29,148

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(286,016)		142,196		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				-		-		286,016		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(227,489)		118,085		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				-		-		227,489		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(55,725)		28,019		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				-		-		55,725		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (171,764)		$   90,066		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   171,764		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (81,698)		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   1		$   (75,040)		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.27		$   1.80				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.18		$   5.43		$   4.25		$   3.07		$   1.80

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		69,345,735		69,398,594		69,439,845		69,496,666		69,391,734				-		-		-		69,345,735		69,431,860		69,445,270		69,447,503		69,391,734

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				-		-		-		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				-		-		-		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   55.62		$   56.64		$   53.63		$   59.85		$   57.81				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   55.62		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   57.81

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.56		$   46.20		$   44.92		$   47.44		$   36.60				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.56		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.88		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		471,858		350,119		392,533		429,233		460,744				-		-		-		471,858		407,447		426,963		444,733		460,744

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,046,987		$   3,458,186		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		86.36%		32.05%		31.31%		30.32%		33.78%		39.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.05%		34.01%		34.88%		36.92%		39.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.43%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		178.10%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.32%		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.76%		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815				-		-		-		2,033		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		714		739		749		759		765				-		-		-		714		739		749		759		765

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		10		12		12		12		12				-		-		-		10		12		12		12		12

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		35		34		29		30		29				-		-		-		35		34		29		30		29

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		77		72		67		68		70				-		-		-		77		72		67		68		70

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691		-		-		-		-		2,869		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,589		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		165		165		165		165		165				-		-		-		165		165		165		165		165

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   118,718		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021		0		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (177,566)		$   177,566		$   170,813		$   166,358		$   167,761		$   171,157				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   177,566		$   676,089		$   505,276		$   338,918		$   171,157

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(4,239)		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				-		-		-		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(186)		186		156		139		139		141				-		-		-		186		575		419		280		141

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(1,373)		1,373		1,521		1,244		595		522				-		-		-		1,373		3,882		2,361		1,117		522

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		(10)		10		9		9		12		12				-		-		-		10		42		33		24		12

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(183,374)		183,374		178,365		173,046		173,751		177,950				-		-		-		183,374		703,112		524,747		351,701		177,950



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(4,092)		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				-		-		-		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(6,738)		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				-		-		-		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(10,830)		10,830		11,528		11,385		11,899		12,973				-		-		-		10,830		47,785		36,257		24,872		12,973



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(172,544)		172,544		166,837		161,661		161,852		164,977				-		-		-		172,544		655,327		488,490		326,829		164,977

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		2,734		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				-		-		-		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		(9,009)		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				-		-		-		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		44		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				-		-		-		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(6,231)		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		-		-		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(166,313)		166,313		164,078		171,336		161,710		193,568		-		-		-		-		166,313		690,692		526,614		355,278		193,568

																						8,579

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(11,058)		11,058		11,784		11,486		11,007		10,829				-		-		-		11,058		45,106		33,322		21,836		10,829

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(62,938)		62,938		60,723		56,460		70,231		98,486				-		-		-		62,938		285,900		225,177		168,717		98,486

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(939)		939		962		1,154		1,056		1,016				-		-		-		939		4,188		3,226		2,072		1,016

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		27		(27)		(4)		530		1		(12)				-		-		-		(27)		515		519		(11)		(12)

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(12,003)		12,003		8,304		6,932		6,945		7,654				-		-		-		12,003		29,835		21,531		14,599		7,654

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(86,911)		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		-		-		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(84,281)		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				-		-		-		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,727)		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				-		-		-		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(12,572)		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				-		-		-		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		965		(965)		1,992		377		622		547				-		-		-		(965)		3,538		1,546		1,169		547

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(1,988)		1,988		2,381		2,676		1,946		1,431				-		-		-		1,988		8,434		6,053		3,377		1,431

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(5,181)		5,181		3,387		3,387		4,065		4,126				-		-		-		5,181		14,965		11,578		8,191		4,126

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(977)		977		4,023		183		-		-				-		-		-		977		4,206		183		-		-

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(27,059)		27,059		24,943		28,242		20,934		23,044				-		-		-		27,059		97,163		72,220		43,978		23,044

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(143,820)		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				-		-		-		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(109,404)		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				-		-		-		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(27,706)		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				-		-		-		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (81,698)		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (259,455)		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.39%		0.39%		1.13%		1.24%		1.78%		2.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.39%		1.60%		1.75%		1.98%		2.17%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		1.06%		1.06%		2.72%		2.78%		4.03%		4.18%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.06%		3.50%		3.72%		4.11%		4.18%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		-0.20%		-0.06%		-0.01%		-0.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		-0.14%		-0.12%		-0.16%		-0.31%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.32%		1.43%		1.59%		1.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.55%		1.63%		1.73%		1.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.41%		1.38%		1.66%		2.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.67%		1.77%		1.98%		2.31%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.49%		2.31%		2.44%		2.53%		2.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.49%		2.54%		2.62%		2.72%		2.92%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		0.91%		1.07%		0.87%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		0.87%		0.85%		0.74%		0.61%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.32%		25.32%		23.76%		26.22%		23.32%		23.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.32%		24.03%		24.10%		23.26%		23.22%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   257,316		$   307,813		$   239,028		$   259,729		$   224,159

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		3,541,144		3,756,844		3,513,412		3,044,795		2,534,969

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		-		579,204		592,621		684,504		778,167		859,652

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		-		91,454		79,850		64,451		29,055		-

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		49,395		47,552		27,619		27,621		27,620

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		901,550		1,254,632		1,435,805		1,210,589		1,509,528



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		16,143,801		15,874,258		14,824,539		14,780,791		14,599,805

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(161,251)		(167,582)		(171,213)		(175,070)		(178,570)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		15,982,550		15,706,676		14,653,326		14,605,721		14,421,235



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		224,293		225,400		226,430		229,994		231,550

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		332,914		331,146		279,389		277,839		176,575

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		-		-		4,329		9,081		22,367

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		455,460		413,419		411,853		416,777		414,529

				Other assets		-		-		-		455,460		413,419		416,182		425,858		436,896

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,870,207		$   7,774,823		$   7,616,728		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		11,718,234		11,890,730		11,216,761		11,274,236		11,071,097

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		19,588,441		19,665,553		18,833,489		18,257,997		17,875,873

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		2,065		5,845		4,502		5,544		9,320

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		425,520		739,879		425,375		425,303		425,231

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		126,827		126,328		125,830		125,331		124,833

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		410,280		354,265		243,175		235,752		234,274

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		20,553,133		20,891,870		19,632,371		19,049,927		18,669,531



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		72,212		72,017		72,016		72,008		71,954

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,928,702		1,924,813		1,922,964		1,920,566		1,917,990

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		1,077,725		1,006,436		934,979		863,828		785,984

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		(1,841)		15,590		21,885		25,024		26,090

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(69,639)		(52,405)		(51,074)		(44,422)		(44,422)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		3,007,159		2,966,451		2,900,770		2,837,004		2,757,596

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,560,292		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		1,143,102		1,138,558		988,401		991,788		995,853

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		12,272,646		12,762,782		11,772,468		11,830,414		11,630,481

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		23,275,654		23,054,847		22,087,642		21,538,894		20,734,414

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		2,994,652		2,939,507		2,874,691		2,798,269		2,695,005
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,306,548		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.43%		90.56%		91.20%		90.79%		91.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.62%		17.39%		17.10%		15.32%		12.98%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.95%		2.96%		3.47%		4.06%		4.54%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		80.00%		79.28%		79.12%		80.48%		82.48%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.18%		39.54%		40.44%		38.25%		38.07%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.15%		19.25%		18.52%		19.24%		18.60%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.74%		27.18%		26.34%		26.81%		27.04%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.11%		4.87%		4.80%		4.88%		4.80%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.82%		9.17%		9.91%		10.82%		11.49%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,142,853		$   20,537,605		$   19,389,196		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.25%		95.75%		97.13%		97.04%		96.97%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (17,045,351)		$   (83,539)		$   868,546		$   268,964		$   (117,953)		$   460,749

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		901,550		353,082		181,173		(225,216)		298,939		(341,869)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(665,816)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (16,143,801)		$   269,543		$   383,903		$   43,748		$   180,986		$   118,880				$   (15,874,258)		$   (15,874,258)		$   (15,874,258)		$   269,543		$   727,517		$   343,614		$   299,866		$   118,880

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		6.79%		10.36%		1.18%		4.96%		3.28%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		6.79%		5.02%		3.16%		4.14%		3.28%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   200,981		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		9,432		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		2,734		(2,734)		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)				-		-		-		(2,734)		(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		(9,009)		9,009		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)				-		-		-		9,009		332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		44		(44)		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)				-		-		-		(44)		(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		(6,231)		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		-		-		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		(8,579)		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				-		-		-		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		(4,982)		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				-		-		-		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		(3,597)		3,597		(556)		(127)		2,601		4,273				-		-		-		3,597		6,191		6,747		6,874		4,273



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   200,981		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   161,251		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014				-		-		-		42,194		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		-		170		214		224		399		657				-		-		-		170		214		224		399		657

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   203,615		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (4,414)		$   4,414		$   1,003		$   858		$   3,529		$   2,370				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,414		$   7,760		$   6,757		$   5,899		$   2,370

				Consumer installment		-		-		(1,425)		1,425		1,484		1,647		1,669		1,448				-		-		-		1,425		6,248		4,764		3,117		1,448

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(88)		88		40		178		141		829				-		-		-		88		1,188		1,148		970		829

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(1,369)		1,369		526		605		1,194		1,343				-		-		-		1,369		3,668		3,142		2,537		1,343

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		21		-		186		26				-		-		-		-		233		212		212		26

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(1,283)		1,283		220		210		27		1,395				-		-		-		1,283		1,852		1,632		1,422		1,395

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		-		73		39		392		163				-		-		-		-		667		594		555		163

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(8,579)		8,579		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574				-		-		-		8,579		21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(2,896)		2,896		2,389		1,986		625		727				-		-		-		2,896		5,727		3,338		1,352		727

				Consumer installment		-		-		(158)		158		172		199		212		356				-		-		-		158		939		767		568		356

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(275)		275		329		278		372		700				-		-		-		275		1,679		1,350		1,072		700

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(1,247)		1,247		633		649		2,466		1,122				-		-		-		1,247		4,870		4,237		3,588		1,122

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(218)		218		210		45		84		167				-		-		-		218		506		296		251		167

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(37)		37		81		266		185		41				-		-		-		37		573		492		226		41

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(151)		151		109		241		593		188				-		-		-		151		1,131		1,022		781		188

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(4,982)		4,982		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301				-		-		-		4,982		15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (3,597)		$   3,597		$   (556)		$   (127)		$   2,601		$   4,273				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,597		$   6,191		$   6,747		$   6,874		$   4,273



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   102,597		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   102,597		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841				-		-		-		1,910		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		-		139		84		152		226		840				-		-		-		139		84		152		226		840

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		6,584		12,711		7,472		4,874		5,097				-		-		-		6,584		12,711		7,472		4,874		5,097

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   111,230		$   101,871		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   111,230		$   101,871		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.47%		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		-0.01%		-0.00%		0.07%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.04%		0.06%		0.10%		0.12%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.31%		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.09%		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,836,663		$   1,875,993		$   1,217,575		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		173,642		191,298		207,111		229,411		257,097

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		214,120		265,779		325,057		397,373		482,637

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		732,375		787,837		768,577		841,347		880,216

				Muncipal		-		-		-		547,926		572,701		624,430		647,578		659,228

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		819,163		798,409		840,737		780,328		706,379

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		1,577,215		1,452,339		1,454,824		1,527,883		1,533,234

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		6,924,475		6,834,917		6,409,704		6,051,472		5,616,826

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		3,318,222		3,094,985		2,976,524		2,898,978		2,853,159

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   868		$   1,286		$   1,683		$   1,038		$   930

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		13		16		22		28		27

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		893		1,037		1,284		1,647		1,931

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		162		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		725		789		887		898		501

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		17,161		35,575		43,895		46,025		43,398

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		24,664		26,879		29,521		31,570		33,324

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   44,486		$   65,582		$   77,292		$   81,206		$   80,111

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   72		$   83		$   112		$   805		$   854

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		31		35		38		43		53

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		221		273		297		301		321

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		11		13		271		301		706

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		788		5,924		6,715		7,103		2,233

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		4,341		4,678		2,687		2,515		2,818

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,464		$   11,006		$   10,120		$   11,068		$   6,985

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   49,950		$   76,588		$   87,412		$   92,274		$   87,096
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   619,192		$   715,729		$   877,887		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		1,147,785		1,160,686		1,068,882		1,002,463		893,387

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		7,322,671		7,045,762		6,516,907		6,891,556		6,805,583

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		6,361,220		6,160,406		5,383,306		4,657,358		4,507,148

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		449,088		531,740		715,076		778,939		616,896

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		51,670		78,957		87,757		100,750		135,213

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		192,175		180,978		174,724		202,134		260,369

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		2		4

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,143,801		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		3,393,238		3,719,878		3,082,413		2,461,092		2,145,403				-		-		-		3,393,238		2,857,141		2,566,401		2,304,119		2,145,403

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		244		249				-		-		-		-		122		163		246		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		623,498		698,915		757,278		811,234		910,834				-		-		-		623,498		793,883		825,886		860,759		910,834

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		29,605		22,639		19,053		18,225		19,225				-		-		-		29,605		19,793		18,834		18,722		19,225

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		47,872		31,312		27,622		27,620		27,516				-		-		-		47,872		28,525		27,586		27,568		27,516

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		1,097,098		1,365,886		1,497,320		1,705,167		1,284,821				-		-		-		1,097,098		1,463,614		1,496,548		1,496,155		1,284,821

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		15,821,397		15,119,752		14,685,878		14,549,104		14,453,975				-		-		-		15,821,397		14,703,956		14,563,835		14,501,802		14,453,975

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,032,708		$   20,978,382		$   20,089,564		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,032,708		$   19,887,034		$   19,519,253		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,658,451		$   7,600,284		$   7,168,717		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,658,451		$   7,017,614		$   6,821,256		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		3,684,772		3,651,595		3,447,909		3,314,334		3,182,245				-		-		-		3,684,772		3,400,441		3,315,803		3,248,655		3,182,245

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		5,240,922		5,209,653		4,966,492		4,872,500		4,761,279				-		-		-		5,240,922		4,953,748		4,867,509		4,817,197		4,761,279

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		973,724		928,954		908,189		876,887		823,039				-		-		-		973,724		884,623		869,684		850,112		823,039

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		699,412		720,683		747,650		780,385		812,332				-		-		-		699,412		764,963		779,885		796,270		812,332

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		1,074,604		1,107,169		1,171,534		1,224,880		1,254,078				-		-		-		1,074,604		1,188,964		1,216,528		1,239,398		1,254,078

				Retail CDs		-		-		-		1,774,016		1,827,852		1,919,184		2,005,265		2,066,410				-		-		-		1,774,016		1,953,927		1,996,413		2,035,668		2,066,410

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		511		1,000		1,000				-		-		-		-		625		835		1,000		1,000

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		19,331,885		19,218,338		18,411,002		17,944,457		17,246,241				-		-		-		19,331,885		18,210,978		17,871,500		17,597,278		17,246,241

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		4,020		5,559		5,133		6,883		9,284				-		-		-		4,020		6,700		7,085		8,077		9,284

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		48,786		48,828		48,866		48,910		48,951				-		-		-		48,786		48,888		48,909		48,931		48,951

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		443,657		468,058		376,489		376,376		376,260				-		-		-		443,657		399,485		376,376		376,318		376,260

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		126,563		126,067		125,567		125,068		124,574				-		-		-		126,563		125,324		125,073		124,823		124,574

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		623,026		648,512		556,055		557,237		559,069				-		-		-		623,026		580,397		557,443		558,149		559,069

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,954,911		$   19,866,850		$   18,967,057		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,954,911		$   18,791,375		$   18,428,943		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.12%		3.26%		2.93%		3.01%		3.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.12%		3.09%		3.02%		3.07%		3.14%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		11,505,128		11,115,839		10,235,021		10,185,917		9,957,406

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		71.27%		70.02%		69.04%		68.91%		68.20%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.53%		4.52%		4.22%		4.21%		4.17%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		1,628,798		1,589,880		1,522,714		1,598,066		1,385,523

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		4,220,649		4,255,218		3,591,629		3,739,492		4,084,977

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		5,655,681		5,270,740		5,120,678		4,848,359		4,486,906



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		4,638,673		4,758,419		4,589,518		4,594,874		4,642,399

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.73%		29.98%		30.96%		31.09%		31.80%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.80%		3.72%		3.79%		3.83%		3.86%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		569,844		694,105		569,852		619,942		358,298

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.76%		3.51%		3.60%		3.68%		3.64%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		235,608		453,352		343,460		291,386		242,328

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.76%		3.11%		3.49%		3.90%		4.03%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		805,452		1,147,457		913,312		911,328		600,626

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.17%		3.35%		3.56%		3.75%		3.80%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   (10)		$   10		$   9		$   9		$   12		$   12				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10		$   42		$   33		$   24		$   12

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		(1,373)		1,373		1,521		1,244		594		521				-		-		-		1,373		3,880		2,359		1,115		521

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		-		-		-		1		1				-		-		-		-		2		2		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(4,239)		4,239		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118				-		-		-		4,239		22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		235		198		176		176		178				-		-		-		235		728		530		354		178

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(8,132)		8,132		9,433		10,618		11,773		10,827				-		-		-		8,132		42,651		33,218		22,600		10,827

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		170,398		162,415		156,861		157,112		161,473				-		-		-		170,398		637,861		475,446		318,585		161,473

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (13,754)		$   184,387		$   179,442		$   174,204		$   174,912		$   179,130				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   184,387		$   707,688		$   528,246		$   354,042		$   179,130



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   (1,006)		$   1,006		$   2,812		$   2,948		$   4,462		$   6,127				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,006		$   16,349		$   13,537		$   10,589		$   6,127



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		$   (824)		$   824		$   864		$   808		$   816		$   926				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   824		$   3,414		$   2,550		$   1,742		926

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(1,643)		1,643		1,971		1,970		1,908		1,998				-		-		-		1,643		7,847		5,876		3,906		1,998

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(133)		133		128		129		122		124				-		-		-		133		503		375		246		124

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(511)		511		586		726		1,015		1,281				-		-		-		511		3,608		3,022		2,296		1,281

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(981)		981		1,129		1,469		1,906		2,463				-		-		-		981		6,967		5,838		4,369		2,463

				Retail CDs		-		-		(1,492)		1,492		1,715		2,195		2,921		3,744				-		-		-		1,492		10,575		8,860		6,665		3,744

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		4		8		6				-		-		-		-		18		18		14		6

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		-		(4,092)		4,092		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798				-		-		-		4,092		22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		(3)		3		4		4		5		7				-		-		-		3		20		16		12		7

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(190)		190		195		195		193		192				-		-		-		190		775		580		385		192

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(5,164)		5,164		5,317		4,640		4,683		4,638				-		-		-		5,164		19,278		13,961		9,321		4,638

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(1,381)		1,381		1,334		1,440		1,243		1,338				-		-		-		1,381		5,355		4,021		2,581		1,338

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(6,738)		6,738		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175				-		-		-		6,738		25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (10,830)		$   10,830		$   11,528		$   11,385		$   11,899		$   12,973				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,830		$   47,785		$   36,257		$   24,872		$   12,973



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (2,924)		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.24%		0.24%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.20%		0.21%		0.22%		0.24%		0.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.10%		0.10%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.14%		0.12%		0.10%		0.10%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.64%		1.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		1.64%		1.64%		1.64%		1.63%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.76%		3.33%		2.77%		2.59%		2.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.76%		2.84%		2.70%		2.66%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.22%		3.47%		3.66%		3.87%		3.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.22%		3.68%		3.76%		3.81%		3.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		2.74%		2.81%		2.77%		3.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		2.91%		2.97%		3.05%		3.42%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.56%		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.56%		3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.09%		0.09%		0.10%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.15%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.05%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.32%		0.39%		0.52%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.47%		0.52%		0.58%		0.64%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.37%		0.40%		0.50%		0.62%		0.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.37%		0.59%		0.64%		0.71%		0.80%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.34%		0.37%		0.45%		0.58%		0.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.34%		0.54%		0.59%		0.66%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.11%		3.21%		2.43%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.88%		2.88%		2.82%		2.43%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.16%		0.18%		0.21%		0.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.20%		0.21%		0.23%		0.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.29%		0.31%		0.29%		0.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.58%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.72%		4.51%		4.89%		4.99%		5.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.72%		4.83%		4.96%		4.99%		5.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.43%		4.20%		4.55%		3.99%		4.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.43%		4.27%		4.30%		4.17%		4.36%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.39%		4.19%		4.48%		4.41%		4.48%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.39%		4.38%		4.46%		4.44%		4.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.36%		0.37%		0.38%		0.41%		0.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%		0.44%		0.46%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.20%		3.02%		3.06%		3.17%		3.39%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.20%		3.15%		3.20%		3.27%		3.39%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.35%		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.35%		3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.22%		0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.34%		3.38%		3.49%		3.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.48%		3.53%		3.60%		3.72%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.26%		4.07%		4.03%		4.06%		4.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.26%		4.11%		4.12%		4.17%		4.28%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.33%		3.12%		3.16%		3.25%		3.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.33%		3.24%		3.28%		3.34%		3.44%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.40%		105.59%		105.92%		105.90%		105.93%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.40%		105.83%		105.92%		105.92%		105.93%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.51%		34.31%		2.31%		1.13%		-0.85%		-0.02%				3.74%		3.74%		3.77%		2.67%		1.21%		1.44%		1.87%		2.94%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.28%		4.14%		4.11%		4.17%		4.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.28%		4.21%		4.23%		4.30%		4.44%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.12%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (81,698)		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(977)		977		4,023		183		-		-				-		-		-		977		4,206		183		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		9,654		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				-		-		-		(9,654)		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				-		-		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		-		-		6		(6)		(126)		1,136		(236)		(264)				-		-		-		(6)		510		636		(500)		(264)

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		1		(2,025)		2,024		243		(537)		207		2,290				-		-		-		2,024		2,203		1,960		2,496		2,290

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		1		6,658		(6,659)		(400)		2,180		(778)		(9,216)				-		-		-		(6,659)		(8,214)		(7,814)		(9,995)		(9,216)



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   1		$   (75,040)		$   75,039		$   81,544		$   83,860		$   87,549		$   115,746				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   75,039		$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		69,660,990		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860				0		0		0		69,660,990		69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.08		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.08		$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,275,654		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   23,275,654		$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,994,652		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,994,652		$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,857,713		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,857,713		$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.06%		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.06%		13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.38%		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.38%		20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 1Q20 Merger and conversion charges is nondeductible for tax purposes.





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (143,820)		$   143,820		$   138,369		$   137,196		$   135,761		$   148,798				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   143,820		$   560,124		$   421,755		$   284,559		$   148,798

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		977		(977)		(4,023)		(183)		-		-				-		-		-		(977)		(4,206)		(183)		-		-

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		-		-		(6)		6		126		(1,136)		236		264				-		-		-		6		(510)		(636)		500		264

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (142,849)		$   142,849		$   134,472		$   135,877		$   135,997		$   149,062				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   142,849		$   555,408		$   420,936		$   285,059		$   149,062



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (172,544)		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(86,911)		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		-		-		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (259,455)		$   259,455		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   259,455		$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (173,557)		$   173,557		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   173,557		$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   (86,911)		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   86,911		$   365,544		$   283,775		$   207,213		$   117,973

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (260,468)		$   260,468		$   249,683		$   239,381		$   252,253		$   284,130				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   260,468		$   1,025,447		$   775,764		$   536,383		$   284,130

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		(27)		27		4		(530)		(1)		12				-		-		-		27		(515)		(519)		11		12

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(603)				-		-		-		-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		9,654		(9,654)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)				-		-		-		9,654		(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (250,841)		$   250,841		$   245,147		$   240,249		$   251,503		$   272,900				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   270,149		$   1,009,799		$   764,652		$   524,403		$   272,900



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.43%		55.43%		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.43%		54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		178.10%		56.95%		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		56.95%		55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,007,159		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005				-		-		-		1,022,345		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848				-		-		-		120,757		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,864,057		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426				-		-		-		69,439,084		69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   43.31		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.84		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (133,745)		$   133,745		$   120,572		$   113,524		$   110,670		$   112,816				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   133,745		$   457,582		$   337,010		$   223,486		$   112,816

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(5,226)		5,226		4,565		(9,578)		(3,949)		(23,904)				-		-		-		5,226		(32,866)		(37,431)		(27,853)		(23,904)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(21,364)		21,364		18,859		17,896		16,171		16,738				-		-		-		21,364		69,664		50,805		32,909		16,738

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(49,195)		49,195		36,522		40,020		37,814		42,723				-		-		-		49,195		157,079		120,557		80,537		42,723

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(11,074)		11,074		11,699		10,196		9,050		10,120				-		-		-		11,074		41,065		29,366		19,170		10,120

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(11,230)		11,230		10,162		9,159		10,280		10,201				-		-		-		11,230		39,802		29,640		20,481		10,201

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(20,045)		20,045		24,048		21,723		18,763		19,710				-		-		-		20,045		84,244		60,196		38,473		19,710

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(91,544)		91,544		82,431		81,098		75,907		82,754				-		-		-		91,544		322,190		239,759		158,661		82,754

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(58,339)		58,339		52,435		59,900		54,883		70,704				-		-		-		58,339		237,922		185,487		125,587		70,704

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(16,996)		16,996		14,010		17,784		14,196		18,456				-		-		-		16,996		64,446		50,436		32,652		18,456

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (41,343)		$   41,343		$   38,425		$   42,116		$   40,687		$   52,248				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   41,343		$   173,476		$   135,051		$   92,935		$   52,248

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,990,589		$   19,228,644		$   17,361,733		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446				$   4,997,647		$   6,663,530		$   9,995,295		$   19,990,589		$   17,563,627		$   17,008,621		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.02%		59.02%		59.12%		61.71%		59.84%		63.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.02%		61.11%		61.82%		61.88%		63.88%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		0.39%		0.41%		0.37%		0.42%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.43%		0.40%		0.40%		0.39%		0.42%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.86%		1.70%		1.85%		1.74%		2.07%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.86%		1.83%		1.88%		1.90%		2.07%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.31%		1.44%		1.37%		1.65%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.42%		1.44%		1.49%		1.51%		1.65%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.84%		0.79%		0.96%		0.93%		1.31%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.84%		0.99%		1.06%		1.11%		1.31%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (19,295)		$   19,295		$   19,912		$   21,289		$   22,533		$   18,984				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,295		$   82,718		$   62,806		$   41,517		$   18,984

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(1,587)		1,587		175		1,678		5,647		(4,553)				-		-		-		1,587		2,947		2,772		1,094		(4,553)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(61,649)		61,649		59,650		55,555		69,055		97,640				-		-		-		61,649		281,900		222,250		166,695		97,640

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(31,614)		31,614		36,787		36,373		44,798		49,838				-		-		-		31,614		167,796		131,009		94,636		49,838

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1,471)		1,471		1,587		1,590		1,553		1,476				-		-		-		1,471		6,206		4,619		3,029		1,476

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(1,172)		1,172		1,213		1,357		1,435		1,546				-		-		-		1,172		5,551		4,338		2,981		1,546

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(12,645)		12,645		10,793		11,675		7,638		8,189				-		-		-		12,645		38,295		27,502		15,827		8,189

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(46,902)		46,902		50,380		50,995		55,424		61,049				-		-		-		46,902		217,848		167,468		116,473		61,049

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(32,455)		32,455		29,007		24,171		30,517		60,128				-		-		-		32,455		143,823		114,816		90,645		60,128

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(6,815)		6,815		6,092		5,076		6,408		12,627				-		-		-		6,815		30,203		24,111		19,035		12,627

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (25,640)		$   25,640		$   22,915		$   19,095		$   24,109		$   47,501				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,640		$   113,620		$   90,705		$   71,610		$   47,501

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		1,525,349		1,818,096		2,057,505		2,392,819		2,636,079				1,525,349		1,525,349		1,525,349		1,525,349		8,904,499		7,086,403		5,028,898		2,636,079

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.66%		3.16%		3.03%		3.09%		2.85%				3.66%		3.66%		3.66%		3.66%		3.02%		2.98%		2.96%		2.85%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,409,985		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		78.00%		66.41%		61.57%		61.07%		74.10%				78.00%		78.00%		78.00%		78.00%		66.13%		66.06%		67.90%		74.10%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		16.00%		17.11%		18.16%		15.69%		14.14%				16.00%		16.00%		16.00%		16.00%		16.09%		15.83%		14.88%		14.14%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.94%		3.27%		3.17%		2.77%		3.95%				2.94%		2.94%		2.94%		2.94%		3.31%		3.33%		3.39%		3.95%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		275		278		287		282		274				-		-		-		275		278		287		282		274

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   5,547		$   6,540		$   7,169		$   8,485		$   9,621

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93.24		$   82.43		$   66.53		$   85.49		$   173.36

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.94%		57.94%		63.32%		66.36%		60.51%		52.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.94%		59.75%		58.75%		55.94%		52.35%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.79%		65.79%		67.15%		65.18%		61.01%		57.11%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.79%		62.07%		60.68%		58.91%		57.11%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,447)		$   6,447		$   8,063		$   8,712		$   8,720		$   9,906				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,447		$   35,401		$   27,338		$   18,626		$   9,906

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		222		(222)		77		(291)		(155)		(145)				-		-		-		(222)		(514)		(591)		(300)		(145)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(1,401)		1,401		1,253		1,037		1,333		980				-		-		-		1,401		4,603		3,350		2,313		980

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(283)		283		258		264		278		330				-		-		-		283		1,130		872		608		330

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1)		1		1		-		1		1				-		-		-		1		3		2		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(47)		47		56		59		68		49				-		-		-		47		232		176		117		49

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(218)		218		227		200		30		33				-		-		-		218		490		263		63		33

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(549)		549		542		523		377		413				-		-		-		549		1,855		1,313		790		413

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(7,521)		7,521		8,697		9,517		9,831		10,618				-		-		-		7,521		38,663		29,966		20,449		10,618

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,579)		1,579		1,827		1,999		2,064		2,230				-		-		-		1,579		8,120		6,293		4,294		2,230

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (5,942)		$   5,942		$   6,870		$   7,518		$   7,767		$   8,388				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,942		$   30,543		$   23,673		$   16,155		$   8,388

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,615,680		$   3,210,447		$   3,186,390		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576				$   2,615,680		$   2,615,680		$   2,615,680		$   2,615,680		$   13,874,188		$   10,663,741		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.68%		3.64%		3.64%		3.63%		3.53%				3.68%		3.68%		3.68%		3.68%		3.61%		3.59%		3.58%		3.53%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		8,015		10,378		10,732		12,303		14,660				8,015		8,015		8,015		8,015		48,073		37,695		26,963		14,660

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		113		113		111		109		110				-		-		-		113		113		111		109		110

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,891,000		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		13		16		17		14		15				13		13		13		13		15		15		15		15

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.00%		7.00%		5.82%		5.36%		3.75%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.00%		4.64%		4.28%		3.77%		3.79%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,011)		$   6,011		$   11,319		$   10,699		$   12,882		$   16,635				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,011		$   51,535		$   40,216		$   29,517		$   16,635

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		143		(143)		(663)		(1,104)		(607)		(547)				-		-		-		(143)		(2,921)		(2,258)		(1,154)		(547)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(2,491)		2,491		2,002		2,070		2,677		2,611				-		-		-		2,491		9,360		7,358		5,288		2,611

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,271)		1,271		1,217		1,320		937		1,382				-		-		-		1,271		4,856		3,639		2,319		1,382

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(99)		99		121		116		132		106				-		-		-		99		475		354		238		106

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(28)		28		28		18		-		1				-		-		-		28		47		19		1		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(380)		380		645		370		284		295				-		-		-		380		1,594		949		579		295

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(1,778)		1,778		2,011		1,824		1,353		1,784				-		-		-		1,778		6,972		4,961		3,137		1,784

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(6,867)		6,867		11,973		12,049		14,813		18,009				-		-		-		6,867		56,844		44,871		32,822		18,009

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,442)		1,442		2,514		2,530		3,111		3,782				-		-		-		1,442		11,937		9,423		6,893		3,782

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (5,425)		$   5,425		$   9,459		$   9,519		$   11,702		$   14,227				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,425		$   44,907		$   35,448		$   25,929		$   14,227

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,633		$   23,593		$   33,712		$   75,916		$   375,078				$   19,633		$   19,633		$   19,633		$   19,633		$   508,299		$   484,706		$   450,994		$   375,078

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.36%		5.32%		4.75%		1.17%		1.22%				5.36%		5.36%		5.36%		5.36%		1.64%		1.46%		1.21%		1.22%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,733		$   14,420		$   20,577		$   27,010		$   14,565				$   17,733		$   17,733		$   17,733		$   17,733		$   76,572		$   62,152		$   41,575		$   14,565

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		111.84%		111.86%		111.78%		110.56%		112.06%				111.84%		111.84%		111.84%		111.84%		111.42%		111.32%		111.09%		112.06%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   693,948		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   92,589		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.91%		11.45%		10.43%		9.01%		9.27%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.91%		20.91%		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.91%		11.62%		10.63%		9.25%		9.73%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (7,046)		$   7,046		$   6,971		$   7,437		$   7,047		$   6,636				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,046		$   28,091		$   21,120		$   13,683		$   6,636

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		217		(217)		(1,395)		(380)		(794)		558				-		-		-		(217)		(2,011)		(616)		(236)		558

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(6)		6		5		4		4		4				-		-		-		6		17		12		8		4

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,918)		1,918		1,831		1,694		1,678		1,712				-		-		-		1,918		6,915		5,084		3,390		1,712

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(82)		82		86		77		76		78				-		-		-		82		317		231		154		78

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(95)		95		75		88		94		87				-		-		-		95		344		269		181		87

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(952)		952		1,013		897		852		921				-		-		-		952		3,683		2,670		1,773		921

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(3,047)		3,047		3,005		2,756		2,700		2,798				-		-		-		3,047		11,259		8,254		5,498		2,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(4,222)		4,222		5,366		5,065		5,145		3,284				-		-		-		4,222		18,860		13,494		8,429		3,284

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(874)		874		1,091		1,633		1,083		686				-		-		-		874		4,493		3,402		1,769		686

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (3,348)		$   3,348		$   4,275		$   3,432		$   4,062		$   2,598				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,348		$   14,367		$   10,092		$   6,660		$   2,598

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   865,053		$   865,781		$   863,993		$   773,481		$   716,097				$   216,263		$   288,351		$   432,527		$   865,053		$   804,838		$   784,524		$   744,789		$   716,097

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   545,279		$   474,571		$   537,307		$   514,394		$   461,164				$   545,279		$   545,279		$   545,279		$   545,279		$   1,987,436		$   1,512,865		$   975,558		$   461,164

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.26%		3.00%		3.01%		3.13%		3.16%				3.26%		3.26%		3.26%		3.26%		3.07%		3.10%		3.14%		3.16%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.98%		2.46%		2.33%		2.67%		1.86%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.57%		1.96%		1.58%		2.11%		1.47%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		43.21%		43.21%		43.08%		37.04%		38.29%		42.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		43.21%		40.06%		39.06%		40.16%		42.14%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (172,544)		$   172,544		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   172,544		$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(6,231)		6,231		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)				-		-		-		6,231		(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(86,911)		86,911		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973				-		-		-		86,911		365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(84,281)		84,281		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985				-		-		-		84,281		337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,727)		12,727		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781				-		-		-		12,727		48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(12,572)		12,572		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884				-		-		-		12,572		45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(34,240)		34,240		36,726		34,865		27,567		29,148				-		-		-		34,240		128,306		91,580		56,715		29,148

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(143,820)		143,820		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798				-		-		-		143,820		560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(109,404)		109,404		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743				-		-		-		109,404		496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(27,706)		27,706		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781				-		-		-		27,706		119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (81,698)		$   81,698		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   81,698		$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   81,544		$   83,861		$   87,548		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   1.18		$   1.18		$   1.27		$   1.80		$   1.36		$   1.68		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   5.43		$   4.25		$   3.07		$   1.80		$   3.78		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Manual		Diluted		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		69,398,594		69,439,845		69,496,666		69,391,734		69,252,307		69,230,667		69,191,778		69,247,661				69,431,860		69,445,270		69,447,503		69,391,734		69,256,020		69,243,280		69,235,117		69,247,661

		Manual		Diluted		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Manual		Period end number of shares		69,608,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   56.64		$   53.63		$   59.85		$   57.81		$   39.53		$   27.81		$   29.82		$   43.79				$   59.85		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   57.81		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   46.20		$   44.92		$   47.44		$   36.60		$   22.37		$   19.91		$   17.12		$   17.89				$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.89

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76				$   49.68		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76

		Manual		Average daily volume		350,119		392,533		429,233		460,744		394,641		359,059		470,151		461,692				407,447		426,963		444,733		460,744		420,874		429,758		465,955		461,692

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   3,458,137		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925				$   3,458,137		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		31.31%		30.32%		33.78%		39.71%		38.37%		46.72%		39.35%		22.83%				34.01%		34.88%		36.92%		39.71%		37.90%		37.74%		32.14%		22.83%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%

		GL		Average assets		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		GL		Average common equity		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				8.05%		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%				4.38%		3.99%		4.13%		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				12.43%		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		2,008		1,821		1,817		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865				1,799		1,821		1,817		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		739		749		759		765		748		734		692		689				739		749		759		765		748		734		692		689

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		12		12		12		12		12		11		9		9				12		12		12		12		12		11		9		9

		Manual		SBA Division		34		29		30		29		24		33		42		44				34		29		30		29		24		33		42		44

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		72		67		68		70		71		71		70		72				72		67		68		70		71		71		70		72

				Balboa Capital		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				209		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679		-		2,865		2,678		2,686		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772				$   11,882		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772

		Manual		Branch locations		165		165		165		165		164		170		170		170				165		165		165		165		164		170		170		170

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439				$   119,185		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020		0		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   170,813		$   166,358		$   167,761		$   171,157		$   171,971		$   172,351		$   175,345		$   171,242				$   676,089		$   505,276		$   338,918		$   171,157		$   690,909		$   518,938		$   346,587		$   171,242

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118		6,398		7,259		9,347		10,082				22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,429		10,082

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		156		139		139		141		150		159		157		157				575		419		280		141		623		473		314		157

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		1,521		1,244		595		522		252		153		123		1,211				3,882		2,361		1,117		522		1,739		1,487		1,334		1,211

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		9		9		12		12		12		12		46		76				42		33		24		12		146		134		122		76

		GL		Total interest income		178,365		173,046		173,751		177,950		178,783		179,934		185,018		182,768				703,112		524,747		351,701		177,950		726,503		547,720		367,786		182,768



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total interest expense		11,528		11,385		11,899		12,973		15,327		17,396		21,204		34,823				47,785		36,257		24,872		12,973		88,750		73,423		56,027		34,823



		GL		Net interest income		166,837		161,661		161,852		164,977		163,456		162,538		163,814		147,945				655,327		488,490		326,829		164,977		637,753		474,297		311,759		147,945

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		164,078		171,336		161,710		193,568		164,966		144,856		75,653		106,898		-		690,692		526,614		355,278		193,568		492,373		327,407		182,551		106,898

																						7,574

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		11,784		11,486		11,007		10,829		11,465		10,914		9,922		11,844				45,106		33,322		21,836		10,829		44,145		32,680		21,766		11,844

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		60,723		56,460		70,231		98,486		95,192		138,627		104,925		35,333				285,900		225,177		168,717		98,486		374,077		278,885		140,258		35,333

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		962		1,154		1,056		1,016		965		1,039		949		961				4,188		3,226		2,072		1,016		3,914		2,949		1,910		961

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(4)		530		1		(12)		-		-		14		(9)				515		519		(11)		(12)		5		5		5		(9)

		GL		Other noninterest income		8,304		6,932		6,945		7,654		4,521		8,438		5,150		6,250				29,835		21,531		14,599		7,654		24,359		19,838		11,400		6,250

		GL		Total noninterest income		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		1,992		377		622		547		1,156		802		950		2,198				3,538		1,546		1,169		547		5,106		3,950		3,148		2,198

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		2,381		2,676		1,946		1,431		3,267		966		1,455		2,358				8,434		6,053		3,377		1,431		8,046		4,779		3,813		2,358

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		3,387		3,387		4,065		4,126		4,190		4,190		5,601		5,631				14,965		11,578		8,191		4,126		19,612		15,422		11,232		5,631

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		4,023		183		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				4,206		183		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		24,943		28,242		20,934		23,044		26,005		25,049		27,378		27,398				97,163		72,220		43,978		23,044		105,830		79,825		54,776		27,398

		GL		Total noninterest expense		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053



		GL		Income before income tax expense		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		GL		Income tax expense		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		GL		Net income		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		1.13%		1.24%		1.78%		2.17%		1.70%		2.03%		3.36%		3.24%				1.60%		1.75%		1.98%		2.17%		2.52%		2.80%		3.31%		3.24%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		2.72%		2.78%		4.03%		4.18%		3.63%		4.41%		17.83%		13.22%				3.50%		3.72%		4.11%		4.18%		7.19%		9.02%		15.62%		13.22%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		-0.20%		-0.06%		-0.01%		-0.31%		-0.11%		0.55%		1.45%		0.87%				-0.14%		-0.12%		-0.16%		-0.31%		0.68%		0.95%		1.17%		0.87%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.32%		1.43%		1.59%		1.88%		1.85%		1.94%		1.99%		1.69%				1.55%		1.63%		1.73%		1.88%		1.87%		1.88%		1.85%		1.69%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		1.41%		1.38%		1.66%		2.31%		2.24%		3.19%		2.53%		1.21%				1.67%		1.77%		1.98%		2.31%		2.32%		2.35%		1.89%		1.21%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.31%		2.44%		2.53%		2.92%		3.02%		3.07%		3.13%		3.01%				2.54%		2.62%		2.72%		2.92%		3.06%		3.07%		3.07%		3.01%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		0.91%		1.07%		0.87%		0.61%		0.77%		-0.12%		0.60%		1.80%				0.87%		0.85%		0.74%		0.61%		0.74%		0.73%		1.18%		1.80%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		23.76%		26.22%		23.32%		23.22%		25.17%		22.66%		21.08%		16.80%				24.03%		24.10%		23.26%		23.22%		23.00%		21.73%		19.53%		16.80%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   264,807		$   239,028		$   259,729		$   224,159		$   203,349		$   257,026		$   292,899		$   255,312

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		3,756,844		3,513,412		3,044,795		2,534,969		1,913,957		494,765		428,560		396,844

				Restricted Cash		43,006		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		592,621		684,504		778,167		859,652		982,879		1,117,436		1,238,896		1,353,040

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		79,850		64,451		29,055		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other investments		47,552		27,619		27,621		27,620		28,202		47,329		76,453		81,754

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		1,254,632		1,435,805		1,210,589		1,509,528		1,167,659		1,414,889		1,736,397		1,398,229



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		15,874,258		14,824,539		14,780,791		14,599,805		14,480,925		14,943,593		14,503,157		13,094,106

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(167,582)		(171,213)		(175,070)		(178,570)		(199,422)		(231,924)		(208,793)		(149,524)

		GL		Loans, net		15,706,676		14,653,326		14,605,721		14,421,235		14,281,503		14,711,669		14,294,364		12,944,582



		GL		Other real estate owned		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		225,400		226,430		229,994		231,550		222,890		231,278		230,118		231,347

		GL		Goodwill		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		331,146		279,389		277,839		176,575		176,467		175,605		175,011		176,239

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		4,329		9,081		22,367		33,314		53,039		56,306		24,196

		GL		Other assets		413,419		411,853		416,777		414,529		416,310		348,428		311,454		323,827

		GL		Total assets		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   7,774,823		$   7,616,728		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776		$   6,151,070		$   5,909,316		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253

		GL		Interest-bearing		11,890,730		11,216,761		11,274,236		11,071,097		10,806,753		10,154,490		9,993,950		9,618,365

		GL		Total deposits		19,665,553		18,833,489		18,257,997		17,875,873		16,957,823		16,063,806		15,589,818		13,844,618

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		5,845		4,502		5,544		9,320		11,641		9,103		12,879		15,160

		GL		Other borrowings		739,879		425,375		425,303		425,231		425,155		875,255		1,418,336		1,543,371

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		126,328		125,830		125,331		124,833		124,345		123,860		123,375		122,890

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		19,476		18,903		18,111

		GL		Other liabilities		354,265		243,175		235,752		234,274		272,586		217,668		249,188		243,248

		GL		Total liabilities		20,891,870		19,632,371		19,049,927		18,669,531		17,791,550		17,309,168		17,412,499		15,787,398



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		72,017		72,016		72,008		71,954		71,754		71,703		71,674		71,652

		GL		Capital stock		1,924,813		1,922,964		1,920,566		1,917,990		1,913,285		1,911,031		1,909,839		1,908,721

		GL		Retained earnings		1,006,436		934,979		863,828		785,984		671,510		587,657		481,948		460,153

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		15,590		21,885		25,024		26,090		33,505		37,252		39,613		39,551

		GL		Treasury stock		(52,405)		(51,074)		(44,422)		(44,422)		(42,966)		(42,960)		(42,944)		(42,927)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		2,966,451		2,900,770		2,837,004		2,757,596		2,647,088		2,564,683		2,460,130		2,437,150

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   23,858,321		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Intangible assets		1,138,558		988,401		991,788		995,853		999,979		1,004,169		1,008,359		1,017,902

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		12,762,782		11,772,468		11,830,414		11,630,481		11,367,894		11,162,708		11,548,540		11,299,786

		Other Table		Average assets		23,054,847		22,087,642		21,538,894		20,734,414		19,876,338		19,810,084		19,222,181		18,056,445

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		2,939,507		2,874,691		2,798,269		2,695,005		2,622,942		2,529,471		2,478,373		2,456,617
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   21,605,757		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		90.56%		91.20%		90.79%		91.15%		90.88%		90.66%		90.49%		89.57%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		17.39%		17.10%		15.32%		12.98%		10.30%		2.75%		2.38%		2.43%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		2.96%		3.47%		4.06%		4.54%		5.44%		6.46%		7.31%		8.79%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		79.28%		79.12%		80.48%		82.48%		84.25%		90.79%		90.30%		88.78%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		39.54%		40.44%		38.25%		38.07%		36.27%		36.79%		35.89%		30.53%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		19.25%		18.52%		19.24%		18.60%		19.11%		17.82%		17.33%		16.36%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		27.18%		26.34%		26.81%		27.04%		27.62%		26.90%		26.91%		29.90%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		4.87%		4.80%		4.88%		4.80%		4.94%		4.92%		4.64%		4.71%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		9.17%		9.91%		10.82%		11.49%		12.06%		13.57%		15.22%		18.50%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   20,537,605		$   19,389,196		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257		$   17,518,964		$   17,072,024		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		95.75%		97.13%		97.04%		96.97%		96.80%		94.09%		90.93%		89.17%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   868,546		$   268,964		$   (117,953)		$   460,749		$   (709,898)		$   118,928		$   1,747,219		$   17,148

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		181,173		(225,216)		298,939		(341,869)		247,230		321,508		(338,168)		258,482

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		(665,816)		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   383,903		$   43,748		$   180,986		$   118,880		$   (462,668)		$   440,436		$   1,409,051		$   275,630				$   727,517		$   343,614		$   299,866		$   118,880		$   1,662,449		$   2,125,117		$   1,684,681		$   275,630

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		10.36%		1.18%		4.96%		3.28%		-12.38%		12.15%		43.04%		8.60%				5.02%		3.16%		4.14%		3.28%		12.97%		22.10%		26.29%		8.60%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266				$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		78,661				-		-		-		-		78,661		78,661		78,661		78,661

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		12,714				-		-		-		-		12,714		12,714		12,714		12,714

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		91,375				-		-		-		-		91,375		91,375		91,375		91,375



				Acquisition accounting impact		9,432		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				9,432		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(13,619)		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				(35,081)		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		16,388		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				332		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		(10)		(175)		(258)		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				(616)		(606)		(431)		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047



		Manual		Charge-offs		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718

		Manual		Recoveries		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(556)		(127)		2,601		4,273		25,802		3,560		9,181		4,373				6,191		6,747		6,874		4,273		42,916		17,114		13,554		4,373



		Manual		Ending balance		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Allowance for loan losses		$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524				$   167,582		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791				33,185		16,797		22,313		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791

				Allowance for other credit losses		214		224		399		657		830		1,121		-		-				214		224		399		657		830		1,121		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   200,981		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,003		$   858		$   3,529		$   2,370		$   5,960		$   1,715		$   486		$   2,486				$   7,760		$   6,757		$   5,899		$   2,370		$   10,647		$   4,687		$   2,972		$   2,486

				Consumer installment		1,484		1,647		1,669		1,448		2,861		677		962		1,142				6,248		4,764		3,117		1,448		5,642		2,781		2,104		1,142

				Indirect automobile		40		178		141		829		658		697		1,016		1,231				1,188		1,148		970		829		3,602		2,944		2,247		1,231

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		526		605		1,194		1,343		2,240		1,158		1,904		831				3,668		3,142		2,537		1,343		6,133		3,893		2,735		831

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		21		-		186		26		-		9		74		-				233		212		212		26		83		83		74		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		220		210		27		1,395		17,284		2,977		6,315		928				1,852		1,632		1,422		1,395		27,504		10,220		7,243		928

		Manual		Real estate - residential		73		39		392		163		91		137		525		100				667		594		555		163		853		762		625		100

		Manual		Total charge-offs		3,367		3,537		7,138		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				21,616		18,249		14,712		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		2,389		1,986		625		727		754		470		303		362				5,727		3,338		1,352		727		1,889		1,135		665		362

				Consumer installment		172		199		212		356		480		516		436		321				939		767		568		356		1,753		1,273		757		321

				Indirect automobile		329		278		372		700		637		317		359		344				1,679		1,350		1,072		700		1,657		1,020		703		344

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		633		649		2,466		1,122		605		1,224		676		684				4,870		4,237		3,588		1,122		3,189		2,584		1,360		684

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		210		45		84		167		125		182		168		342				506		296		251		167		817		692		510		342

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		81		266		185		41		439		904		21		85				573		492		226		41		1,449		1,010		106		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		109		241		593		188		252		197		138		207				1,131		1,022		781		188		794		542		345		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		3,923		3,664		4,537		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				15,425		11,502		7,838		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (556)		$   (127)		$   2,601		$   4,273		$   25,802		$   3,560		$   9,181		$   4,373				$   6,191		$   6,747		$   6,874		$   4,273		$   42,916		$   17,114		$   13,554		$   4,373



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866				$   85,266		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866

		Manual		Other real estate owned		3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027				3,810		4,594		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027

				Repossessed Assets		84		152		226		840		544		258		1,348		783				84		152		226		840		544		258		1,348		783

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		12,711		7,472		4,874		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974				12,711		7,472		4,874		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   101,871		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650				$   101,871		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%				0.43%		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		-0.01%		-0.00%		0.07%		0.12%		0.70%		0.10%		0.27%		0.14%				0.04%		0.06%		0.10%		0.12%		0.31%		0.17%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%				9.90%		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%				1.52%		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%				34.84%		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,875,993		$   1,217,575		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029		$   1,627,477		$   1,879,788		$   1,839,921		$   827,392

				Consumer installment		191,298		207,111		229,411		257,097		306,995		450,810		575,782		520,592

				Indirect automobile		265,779		325,057		397,373		482,637		580,083		682,396		739,543		937,736

				Mortgage warehouse		787,837		768,577		841,347		880,216		916,353		995,942		748,853		547,328

				Muncipal		572,701		624,430		647,578		659,228		659,403		725,669		731,508		749,633

		Manual		Premium Finance		798,409		840,737		780,328		706,379		687,841		710,890		690,584		661,845

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1,449,086		1,454,824		1,527,883		1,533,234		1,606,710		1,628,255		1,641,744		1,628,367

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		6,834,917		6,409,704		6,051,472		5,616,826		5,300,006		5,116,252		4,804,420		4,516,451

		Manual		Real estate - residential		3,098,238		2,976,524		2,898,978		2,853,159		2,796,057		2,753,591		2,730,802		2,704,762

		Manual		Total loans		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,286		$   1,683		$   1,038		$   930		$   521		$   459		$   592		$   575

				Consumer installment		16		22		28		27		32		36		42		4

				Indirect automobile		1,037		1,284		1,647		1,931		2,277		2,689		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		159

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		789		887		898		501		506		510		919		925

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		35,575		43,895		46,025		43,398		36,707		73,763		5,252		5,587

		Manual		Real estate - residential		26,879		29,521		31,570		33,324		38,800		28,777		29,935		22,775

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   65,582		$   77,292		$   81,206		$   80,111		$   78,843		$   106,234		$   36,740		$   30,025

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   83		$   112		$   805		$   854		$   849		$   1,002		$   1,034		$   334

				Consumer installment		35		38		43		53		56		64		67		105

				Indirect automobile		273		297		301		321		461		482		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		13		271		301		706		707		709		307		289

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		5,924		6,715		7,103		2,233		1,401		19,942		1,878		2,415

		Manual		Real estate - residential		4,678		2,687		2,515		2,818		2,671		4,477		2,231		3,078

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   11,006		$   10,120		$   11,068		$   6,985		$   6,145		$   26,676		$   5,517		$   6,221

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   76,588		$   87,412		$   92,274		$   87,096		$   84,988		$   132,910		$   42,257		$   36,246
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   715,729		$   877,887		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205		$   1,368,661		$   1,845,900		$   1,789,709		$   774,956

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		1,160,686		1,068,882		1,002,463		893,387		869,581		838,267		801,273		785,770

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		7,045,762		6,516,907		6,891,556		6,805,583		6,624,154		6,189,269		5,784,754		5,772,834

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		6,160,344		5,383,306		4,657,358		4,507,148		4,794,672		4,989,617		5,643,133		4,353,733

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		531,740		715,076		778,939		616,896		452,350		643,502		212,667		1,131,128

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		78,957		87,757		100,750		135,213		108,541		151,501		108,704		106,885

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		181,040		174,724		202,134		260,369		262,947		285,537		162,917		168,561

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		19		-		-		239

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		2		4		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   15,874,258		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,004		$   24,265		$   27,380				$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   22,896		$   23,868		$   25,822		$   27,380

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		3,719,878		3,082,413		2,461,092		2,145,403		879,481		467,188		398,284		419,260				2,857,141		2,566,401		2,304,119		2,145,403		541,776		428,386		408,772		419,260

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		244		249		249		249		249		249				122		163		246		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		698,915		757,278		811,234		910,834		1,024,335		1,160,585		1,281,980		1,359,651				793,883		825,886		860,759		910,834		1,206,014		1,267,015		1,320,815		1,359,651

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		22,639		19,053		18,225		19,225		20,112		21,619		21,576		22,839				19,793		18,834		18,722		19,225		21,533		22,010		22,208		22,839

		GL		Other investments		31,312		27,622		27,620		27,516		31,552		64,656		79,143		73,972				28,525		27,586		27,568		27,516		62,253		72,561		76,557		73,972

		GL		Loans held for sale		1,365,886		1,497,320		1,705,167		1,284,821		1,281,762		1,507,481		1,614,080		1,587,131				1,463,614		1,496,548		1,496,155		1,284,821		1,497,051		1,569,337		1,600,606		1,587,131

		Manual		Loans		15,119,752		14,685,878		14,549,104		14,453,975		14,752,664		14,688,317		13,915,406		12,712,997				14,703,957		14,563,835		14,501,802		14,453,975		14,018,582		13,772,102		13,308,960		12,712,997

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   20,978,382		$   20,089,564		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023		$   18,010,155		$   17,930,099		$   17,334,983		$   16,203,479				$   19,887,035		$   19,519,253		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023		$   17,370,354		$   17,155,528		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   7,600,284		$   7,168,717		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268		$   5,970,672		$   5,782,163		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920				$   7,017,614		$   6,821,256		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268		$   5,227,399		$   4,977,833		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920

		GL		NOW accounts		3,651,595		3,447,909		3,314,334		3,182,245		2,968,596		2,718,315		2,441,305		2,287,947				3,400,441		3,315,803		3,248,655		3,182,245		2,605,349		2,483,383		2,364,626		2,287,947

		GL		MMDA		5,209,653		4,966,492		4,872,500		4,761,279		4,534,243		4,273,899		4,221,906		4,004,644				4,953,748		4,867,509		4,817,197		4,761,279		4,259,467		4,167,207		4,113,275		4,004,644

		GL		Savings accounts		928,954		908,189		876,887		823,039		793,414		749,314		692,382		643,422				884,623		869,684		850,112		823,039		719,916		695,238		667,902		643,422

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		720,683		747,650		780,385		812,332		848,406		897,922		966,907		1,011,012				764,963		779,885		796,270		812,332		930,746		958,393		988,960		1,011,012

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,107,169		1,171,534		1,224,880		1,254,078		1,261,194		1,376,228		1,504,227		1,613,197				1,188,964		1,216,528		1,239,398		1,254,078		1,438,056		1,497,440		1,558,711		1,613,197

				Retail CDs		1,827,852		1,919,184		2,005,265		2,066,410		2,109,600		2,274,150		2,471,134		2,624,209				1,953,927		1,996,413		2,035,668		2,066,410		2,368,802		2,455,833		2,547,671		2,624,209

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		511		1,000		1,000		1,140		1,933		2,043		61,190				625		835		1,000		1,000		16,494		21,650		31,617		61,190

		GL		Total Deposits		19,218,338		18,411,002		17,944,457		17,246,241		16,377,665		15,799,774		14,890,348		13,702,332				18,210,978		17,871,500		17,597,278		17,246,241		15,197,427		14,801,144		14,296,340		13,702,332

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		5,559		5,133		6,883		9,284		9,929		10,483		12,452		15,637				6,700		7,085		8,077		9,284		12,115		12,849		14,045		15,637

		GL		FHLB advances		48,828		48,866		48,910		48,951		127,797		799,034		1,212,537		1,267,303				48,888		48,909		48,931		48,951		849,546		1,091,885		1,239,920		1,267,303

		GL		Other borrowings		468,058		376,489		376,376		376,260		376,295		272,443		269,300		269,454				399,485		376,376		376,318		376,260		297,023		270,407		269,377		269,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		126,067		125,567		125,068		124,574		124,091		123,604		123,120		127,731				125,324		125,073		124,823		124,574		124,632		124,814		125,426		127,731

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		648,512		556,055		557,237		559,069		638,112		1,205,564		1,617,409		1,680,125				580,397		557,443		558,149		559,069		1,283,316		1,499,955		1,648,768		1,680,125

		GL		Total Funding		$   19,866,850		$   18,967,057		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310		$   17,015,777		$   17,005,338		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457				$   18,791,375		$   18,428,943		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310		$   16,480,743		$   16,301,099		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		3.26%		2.93%		3.01%		3.14%		3.75%		7.09%		9.80%		10.92%				3.09%		3.02%		3.07%		3.14%		7.79%		9.20%		10.34%		10.92%



		Manual		Total FRC		11,115,839		10,235,021		10,185,917		9,957,406		9,781,713		9,942,099		9,745,968		8,433,897

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		70.02%		69.04%		68.91%		68.20%		67.55%		66.53%		67.20%		64.41%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.52%		4.22%		4.21%		4.17%		4.23%		4.25%		4.34%		4.86%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		1,589,880		1,522,714		1,598,066		1,385,523		1,389,600		1,383,088		1,316,934		1,290,102

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		4,255,218		3,591,629		3,739,492		4,084,977		4,140,179		4,419,185		4,475,040		3,420,095

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		5,270,740		5,120,678		4,848,359		4,486,906		4,251,934		4,139,826		3,953,994		3,723,700



		Manual		Total VRC		4,758,419		4,589,518		4,594,874		4,642,399		4,699,212		5,001,494		4,757,189		4,660,209

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		29.98%		30.96%		31.09%		31.80%		32.45%		33.47%		32.80%		35.59%

		Manual		VRC Yield		3.72%		3.79%		3.83%		3.86%		3.90%		3.97%		4.08%		4.47%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		694,105		569,852		619,942		358,298		588,397		474,904		275,399		481,525

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		3.51%		3.60%		3.68%		3.64%		3.77%		3.78%		3.88%		4.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		453,352		343,460		291,386		242,328		196,506		394,056		196,737		436,891

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		3.11%		3.49%		3.90%		4.03%		4.14%		4.27%		4.55%		4.75%

		Manual		Total Production		1,147,457		913,312		911,328		600,626		784,903		868,960		472,136		918,416

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		3.35%		3.56%		3.75%		3.80%		3.86%		4.00%		4.16%		4.55%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   9		$   9		$   12		$   12		$   13		$   13		$   45		$   76				$   42		$   33		$   24		$   12		$   147		$   134		$   121		$   76

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		1,521		1,244		594		521		251		152		122		1,210				3,880		2,359		1,115		521		1,735		1,484		1,332		1,210

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		1		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		2		1		4		3		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		5,866		5,296		5,244		6,118		6,398		7,260		9,346		10,082				22,524		16,658		11,362		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,428		10,082

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		198		176		176		178		190		202		198		199				728		530		354		178		789		599		397		199

		GL		Loans held for sale		9,433		10,618		11,773		10,827		9,705		10,365		14,053		13,637				42,651		33,218		22,600		10,827		47,760		38,055		27,690		13,637

		Manual		Loans (TE)		162,415		156,861		157,112		161,473		163,532		163,352		162,617		158,636				637,861		475,446		318,585		161,473		648,137		484,605		321,253		158,636

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   179,442		$   174,204		$   174,912		$   179,130		$   180,090		$   181,345		$   186,382		$   183,841				$   707,688		$   528,246		$   354,042		$   179,130		$   731,658		$   551,568		$   370,223		$   183,841



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   2,812		$   2,948		$   4,462		$   6,127		$   4,688		$   6,525		$   9,576		$   6,562				$   16,349		$   13,537		$   10,589		$   6,127		$   27,351		$   22,663		$   16,138		$   6,562



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		864		808		$   816		$   926		$   1,091		$   1,394		$   1,265		$   2,774				$   3,414		$   2,550		$   1,742		$   926		$   6,524		$   5,433		$   4,039		2,774

		GL		MMDA		1,971		1,970		1,908		1,998		2,326		2,823		3,764		9,748				7,847		5,876		3,906		1,998		18,661		16,335		13,512		9,748

		GL		Savings accounts		128		129		122		124		143		112		94		210				503		375		246		124		559		416		304		210

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		586		726		1,015		1,281		1,781		2,473		3,038		3,631				3,608		3,022		2,296		1,281		10,923		9,142		6,669		3,631

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,129		1,469		1,906		2,463		3,520		5,011		6,098		7,433				6,967		5,838		4,369		2,463		22,062		18,542		13,531		7,433

				Retail CDs		1,715		2,195		2,921		3,744		5,301		7,484		9,136		11,064				10,575		8,860		6,665		3,744		32,985		27,684		20,200		11,064

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		4		8		6		9		9		14		306				18		18		14		6		338		329		320		306

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		4,678		5,106		5,775		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				22,357		17,679		12,573		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		4		4		5		7		8		9		25		40				20		16		12		7		82		74		65		40

		GL		FHLB advances		195		195		193		192		245		661		1,686		5,109				775		580		385		192		7,701		7,456		6,795		5,109

		GL		Other borrowings		5,317		4,640		4,683		4,638		4,635		3,558		3,487		3,511				19,278		13,961		9,321		4,638		15,191		10,556		6,998		3,511

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		1,334		1,440		1,243		1,338		1,569		1,346		1,733		2,061				5,355		4,021		2,581		1,338		6,709		5,140		3,794		2,061

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		6,850		6,279		6,124		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				25,428		18,578		12,299		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   11,528		$   11,385		$   11,899		$   12,973		$   15,327		$   17,396		$   21,204		$   34,823				$   47,785		$   36,257		$   24,872		$   12,973		$   88,750		$   73,423		$   56,027		$   34,823



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.18%		0.18%		0.24%		0.24%		0.26%		0.26%		0.75%		1.12%				0.21%		0.22%		0.24%		0.24%		0.64%		0.75%		0.94%		1.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		0.16%		0.16%		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.12%		1.16%				0.14%		0.12%		0.10%		0.10%		0.32%		0.46%		0.66%		1.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		1.64%		1.63%		1.60%		1.60%		1.62%		1.62%				1.64%		1.64%		1.64%		1.63%		1.61%		1.61%		1.62%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		3.33%		2.77%		2.59%		2.72%		2.48%		2.49%		2.93%		2.98%				2.84%		2.70%		2.66%		2.72%		2.74%		2.81%		2.96%		2.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		3.47%		3.66%		3.87%		3.75%		3.76%		3.72%		3.69%		3.50%				3.68%		3.76%		3.81%		3.75%		3.66%		3.64%		3.59%		3.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		2.74%		2.81%		2.77%		3.42%		3.01%		2.74%		3.50%		3.46%				2.91%		2.97%		3.05%		3.42%		3.19%		3.24%		3.48%		3.46%

				Loans (TE)		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		4.26%		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				4.34%		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		3.39%		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				3.56%		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		0.09%		0.09%		0.10%		0.12%		0.15%		0.20%		0.21%		0.49%				0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.12%		0.25%		0.29%		0.34%		0.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		0.15%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%		0.20%		0.26%		0.36%		0.98%				0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%		0.44%		0.52%		0.66%		0.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.05%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.07%		0.06%		0.05%		0.13%				0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.08%		0.08%		0.09%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		0.32%		0.39%		0.52%		0.64%		0.84%		1.10%		1.26%		1.44%				0.47%		0.52%		0.58%		0.64%		1.17%		1.27%		1.36%		1.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		0.40%		0.50%		0.62%		0.80%		1.11%		1.45%		1.63%		1.85%				0.59%		0.64%		0.71%		0.80%		1.53%		1.65%		1.75%		1.85%

				Retail CDs		0.37%		0.45%		0.58%		0.73%		1.00%		1.31%		1.49%		1.70%				0.54%		0.59%		0.66%		0.73%		1.39%		1.51%		1.59%		1.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		3.11%		3.21%		2.43%		3.14%		1.85%		2.76%		2.01%				2.88%		2.88%		2.82%		2.43%		2.05%		2.03%		2.04%		2.01%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		0.16%		0.18%		0.21%		0.25%		0.34%		0.47%		0.58%		1.01%				0.20%		0.21%		0.23%		0.25%		0.59%		0.68%		0.79%		1.01%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.29%		0.31%		0.29%		0.31%		0.32%		0.34%		0.81%		1.03%				0.30%		0.30%		0.30%		0.31%		0.68%		0.77%		0.93%		1.03%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		1.58%		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%		0.76%		0.33%		0.56%		1.62%				1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		0.91%		0.91%		1.10%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		4.51%		4.89%		4.99%		5.00%		4.90%		5.20%		5.21%		5.24%				4.83%		4.96%		4.99%		5.00%		5.11%		5.21%		5.22%		5.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		4.20%		4.55%		3.99%		4.36%		5.03%		4.33%		5.66%		6.49%				4.27%		4.30%		4.17%		4.36%		5.38%		5.50%		6.08%		6.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		4.19%		4.48%		4.41%		4.48%		4.03%		1.84%		1.72%		2.57%				4.38%		4.46%		4.44%		4.48%		2.31%		2.07%		2.15%		2.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		0.37%		0.38%		0.41%		0.46%		0.55%		0.62%		0.75%		1.24%				0.41%		0.42%		0.44%		0.46%		0.79%		0.87%		0.99%		1.24%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		3.02%		3.06%		3.17%		3.39%		3.43%		3.40%		3.57%		3.32%				3.15%		3.20%		3.27%		3.39%		3.42%		3.42%		3.45%		3.32%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		3.18%		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				3.32%		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		0.23%		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				0.25%		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		3.34%		3.38%		3.49%		3.72%		3.87%		3.88%		4.10%		4.40%				3.48%		3.53%		3.60%		3.72%		4.05%		4.12%		4.25%		4.40%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		4.07%		4.03%		4.06%		4.28%		4.18%		4.11%		4.33%		4.66%				4.11%		4.12%		4.17%		4.28%		4.31%		4.35%		4.49%		4.66%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		3.12%		3.16%		3.25%		3.44%		3.54%		3.49%		3.61%		3.54%				3.24%		3.28%		3.34%		3.44%		3.54%		3.55%		3.58%		3.54%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		105.59%		105.92%		105.90%		105.93%		105.84%		105.44%		105.01%		105.34%				105.83%		105.92%		105.92%		105.93%		105.40%		105.24%		105.14%		105.34%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		2.31%		1.13%		-0.85%		-0.02%		101.03%		1.46%		4.70%		-87.14%				1.21%		1.44%		1.87%		2.94%		3.16%		3.15%		3.37%		3.25%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		4.14%		4.11%		4.17%		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.58%		4.85%				4.21%		4.23%		4.30%		4.44%		4.49%		4.55%		4.71%		4.85%

				Total Cost of Deposits		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.16%		0.22%		0.30%		0.39%		0.71%				0.12%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%		0.39%		0.45%		0.54%		0.71%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		4,023		183		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				4,206		183		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		50		1,463		-				-		-		-		-		1,513		1,513		1,463		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		53		268		1,294		1,443				-		-		-		-		3,058		3,005		2,737		1,443

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		235		470		2,043		548				-		-		-		-		3,296		3,061		2,591		548

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		(126)		1,136		(236)		(264)		(30)		(97)		281		470				510		636		(500)		(264)		624		654		751		470

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		243		(536)		206		2,290		(2,049)		(222)		(2,933)		(5,283)				2,203		1,960		2,496		2,290		(10,488)		(8,438)		(8,216)		(5,283)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		(400)		2,181		(779)		(9,216)		7,710		734		10,187		19,883				(8,214)		(7,814)		(9,995)		(9,216)		38,513		30,804		30,070		19,883



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   81,544		$   83,861		$   87,548		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   368,699		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		69,738,426		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				69,761,394		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   1.18		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   5.40		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.17		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				$   5.29		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56



		Other Table		Average assets		$   23,054,847		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   21,847,731		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.41%		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				1.73%		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		1.40%		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				1.69%		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   2,939,507		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   2,827,669		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   1,916,783		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   1,826,433		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		11.06%		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				13.33%		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		16.88%		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				20.19%		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 1Q20 Merger and conversion charges is nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   138,369		$   137,196		$   135,761		$   148,798		$   151,116		$   153,692		$   155,768		$   138,053				$   560,124		$   421,755		$   284,559		$   148,798		$   598,629		$   447,513		$   293,821		$   138,053

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		(4,023)		(183)		-		-		-		44		(895)		(540)				(4,206)		(183)		-		-		(1,391)		(1,391)		(1,435)		(540)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		(50)		(1,463)		-				-		-		-		-		(1,513)		(1,513)		(1,463)		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		(53)		(268)		(1,294)		(1,443)				-		-		-		-		(3,058)		(3,005)		(2,737)		(1,443)

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		(235)		(470)		(2,043)		(548)				-		-		-		-		(3,296)		(3,061)		(2,591)		(548)

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		126		(1,136)		236		264		30		97		(281)		(470)				(510)		(636)		500		264		(624)		(654)		(751)		(470)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   134,472		$   135,877		$   135,997		$   149,062		$   150,858		$   153,045		$   149,792		$   135,052				$   555,408		$   420,936		$   285,059		$   149,062		$   588,747		$   437,889		$   284,844		$   135,052



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Other Table		Noninterest income		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   248,606		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   1,020,871		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   167,914		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   659,903		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   81,769		$   76,562		$   89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				$   365,544		$   283,775		$   207,213		$   117,973		$   446,500		$   334,357		$   175,339		$   54,379

				Total revenue (TE)		$   249,683		$   239,381		$   252,253		$   284,130		$   276,906		$   322,967		$   286,138		$   203,397				$   1,025,447		$   775,764		$   536,383		$   284,130		$   1,089,408		$   812,502		$   489,535		$   203,397

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		4		(530)		(1)		12		-		-		(14)		9				(515)		(519)		11		12		(5)		(5)		(5)		9

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				(603)		(603)		(603)		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		(4,540)		1,398		(749)		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				(14,530)		(9,990)		(11,388)		10,639		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   245,147		$   240,249		$   251,503		$   272,900		$   286,407		$   323,276		$   293,268		$   225,571				$   1,009,799		$   764,652		$   524,403		$   294,178		$   1,128,522		$   842,115		$   518,839		$   225,571



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		55.66%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				54.87%		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		54.85%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				55.00%		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150				$   2,966,451		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947				1,012,620		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955				125,938		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248				$   1,827,893		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		69,608,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				69,609,228		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   42.62		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				$   26.26		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   120,572		$   113,524		$   110,670		$   112,816		$   112,964		$   119,562		$   120,330		$   118,375				$   457,582		$   337,010		$   223,486		$   112,816		$   471,231		$   358,267		$   238,705		$   118,375

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		4,565		(9,578)		(3,949)		(23,904)		1,847		487		86,805		35,997				(32,866)		(37,431)		(27,853)		(23,904)		125,136		123,289		122,802		35,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		18,859		17,896		16,171		16,738		15,659		15,265		14,468		17,773				69,664		50,805		32,909		16,738		63,165		47,506		32,241		17,773

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		36,522		40,020		37,814		42,723		38,668		39,718		40,423		41,621				157,079		120,557		80,537		42,723		160,430		121,762		82,044		41,621

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,699		10,196		9,050		10,120		10,958		11,955		11,679		10,347				41,065		29,366		19,170		10,120		44,939		33,981		22,026		10,347

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		10,162		9,159		10,280		10,201		9,608		9,716		8,919		10,797				39,802		29,640		20,481		10,201		39,040		29,432		19,716		10,797

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		24,048		21,723		18,763		19,710		25,806		21,517		27,997		30,645				84,244		60,196		38,473		19,710		105,965		80,159		58,642		30,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		82,431		81,098		75,907		82,754		85,040		82,906		89,018		93,410				322,190		239,759		158,661		82,754		350,374		265,334		182,428		93,410

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		52,435		59,900		54,883		70,704		41,736		51,434		(41,025)		6,741				237,922		185,487		125,587		70,704		58,886		17,150		(34,284)		6,741

		Manual		Income tax expense		14,010		17,784		14,196		18,456		13,992		13,453		(8,582)		275				64,446		50,436		32,652		18,456		19,138		5,146		(8,307)		275

		Manual		Net income		$   38,425		$   42,116		$   40,687		$   52,248		$   27,744		$   37,981		$   (32,443)		$   6,466				$   173,476		$   135,051		$   92,935		$   52,248		$   39,748		$   12,004		$   (25,977)		$   6,466

		Manual		Average Assets		$   19,228,644		$   17,361,733		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446		$   16,205,572		$   14,871,528		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419				$   17,563,627		$   17,008,621		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446		$   14,588,574		$   14,049,574		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		59.12%		61.71%		59.84%		63.88%		66.12%		61.49%		66.04%		68.61%				61.11%		61.82%		61.88%		63.88%		65.56%		65.39%		67.33%		68.61%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.39%		0.41%		0.37%		0.42%		0.38%		0.41%		0.42%		0.54%				0.40%		0.40%		0.39%		0.42%		0.43%		0.45%		0.48%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		1.70%		1.85%		1.74%		2.07%		2.09%		2.22%		2.57%		2.81%				1.83%		1.88%		1.90%		2.07%		2.40%		2.52%		2.69%		2.81%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.31%		1.44%		1.37%		1.65%		1.70%		1.81%		2.15%		2.28%				1.44%		1.49%		1.51%		1.65%		1.97%		2.07%		2.21%		2.28%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.79%		0.96%		0.93%		1.31%		0.68%		1.02%		-0.94%		0.19%				0.99%		1.06%		1.11%		1.31%		0.27%		0.11%		-0.38%		0.19%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   19,912		$   21,289		$   22,533		$   18,984		$   19,908		$   20,393		$   24,302		$   17,756				$   82,718		$   62,806		$   41,517		$   18,984		$   82,359		$   62,451		$   42,058		$   17,756

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		175		1,678		5,647		(4,553)		(1,621)		15,051		423		1,997				2,947		2,772		1,094		(4,553)		15,850		17,471		2,420		1,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		59,650		55,555		69,055		97,640		94,109		137,583		104,195		34,369				281,900		222,250		166,695		97,640		370,256		276,147		138,564		34,369

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		36,787		36,373		44,798		49,838		50,165		53,500		50,003		31,097				167,796		131,009		94,636		49,838		184,765		134,600		81,100		31,097

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1,587		1,590		1,553		1,476		1,577		1,676		1,953		1,504				6,206		4,619		3,029		1,476		6,710		5,133		3,457		1,504

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,213		1,357		1,435		1,546		1,534		2,349		1,406		986				5,551		4,338		2,981		1,546		6,275		4,741		2,392		986

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		10,793		11,675		7,638		8,189		7,442		7,889		6,949		5,875				38,295		27,502		15,827		8,189		28,155		20,713		12,824		5,875

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		50,380		50,995		55,424		61,049		60,718		65,414		60,311		39,462				217,848		167,468		116,473		61,049		225,905		165,187		99,773		39,462

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		29,007		24,171		30,517		60,128		54,920		77,511		67,763		10,666				143,823		114,816		90,645		60,128		210,860		155,940		78,429		10,666

		Manual		Income tax expense		6,092		5,076		6,408		12,627		11,535		16,112		14,231		2,408				30,203		24,111		19,035		12,627		44,286		32,751		16,639		2,408

		Manual		Net income		$   22,915		$   19,095		$   24,109		$   47,501		$   43,385		$   61,399		$   53,532		$   8,258				$   113,620		$   90,705		$   71,610		$   47,501		$   166,574		$   123,189		$   61,790		$   8,258

		Manual		Production		1,818,096		2,057,505		2,392,819		2,636,079		2,808,732		2,916,490		2,670,445		1,358,972				8,904,499		7,086,403		5,028,898		2,636,079		9,754,639		6,945,907		4,029,417		1,358,972

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		3.16%		3.03%		3.09%		2.85%		2.88%		3.02%		3.31%		3.67%				3.02%		2.98%		2.96%		2.85%		3.15%		3.26%		3.43%		3.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497				$   1,615,693		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497

		Manual		Purchase %		66.41%		61.57%		61.07%		74.10%		45.74%		48.07%		44.49%		56.41%				66.13%		66.06%		67.90%		74.10%		47.58%		48.33%		48.51%		56.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		17.11%		18.16%		15.69%		14.14%		15.66%		17.68%		21.73%		22.52%				16.09%		15.83%		14.88%		14.14%		18.88%		20.18%		22.00%		22.52%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		3.27%		3.17%		2.77%		3.95%		4.34%		3.92%		3.53%		2.88%				3.31%		3.33%		3.39%		3.95%		3.79%		3.57%		3.31%		2.88%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		278		287		282		274		275		267		259		267				278		287		282		274		275		267		259		267

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   6,540		$   7,169		$   8,485		$   9,621		$   10,214		$   10,923		$   10,311		$   5,090

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		$   82.43		$   66.53		$   85.49		$   173.36		$   157.76		$   229.96		$   206.69		$   30.93

				Efficiency Ratio		63.32%		66.36%		60.51%		52.35%		53.25%		41.41%		46.94%		75.71%				59.75%		58.75%		55.94%		52.35%		49.91%		48.79%		55.24%		75.71%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		67.15%		65.18%		61.01%		57.11%		49.30%		41.11%		44.14%		54.06%				62.07%		60.68%		58.91%		57.11%		45.92%		44.80%		47.59%		54.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   8,063		$   8,712		$   8,720		$   9,906		$   9,017		$   6,546		$   5,026		$   3,302				$   35,401		$   27,338		$   18,626		$   9,906		$   23,891		$   14,874		$   8,328		$   3,302

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		77		(291)		(155)		(145)		1,673		495		403		(9)				(514)		(591)		(300)		(145)		2,562		889		394		(9)

		Manual		Noninterest income		1,253		1,037		1,333		980		1,113		1,064		727		960				4,603		3,350		2,313		980		3,864		2,751		1,687		960

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		258		264		278		330		296		266		209		210				1,130		872		608		330		981		685		419		210

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1		-		1		1		1		1		1		1				3		2		2		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		56		59		68		49		101		73		55		41				232		176		117		49		270		169		96		41

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		227		200		30		33		26		28		88		34				490		263		63		33		176		150		122		34

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		542		523		377		413		424		368		353		286				1,855		1,313		790		413		1,431		1,007		639		286

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		8,697		9,517		9,831		10,618		8,033		6,747		4,997		3,985				38,663		29,966		20,449		10,618		23,762		15,729		8,982		3,985

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,827		1,999		2,064		2,230		1,687		1,431		1,049		837				8,120		6,293		4,294		2,230		5,004		3,317		1,886		837

		Manual		Net income		$   6,870		$   7,518		$   7,767		$   8,388		$   6,346		$   5,316		$   3,948		$   3,148				$   30,543		$   23,673		$   16,155		$   8,388		$   18,758		$   12,412		$   7,096		$   3,148

		Manual		Production		$   3,210,447		$   3,186,390		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576		$   4,402,854		$   4,283,381		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886				$   13,874,188		$   10,663,741		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576		$   13,853,652		$   9,450,798		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		3.64%		3.64%		3.63%		3.53%		3.48%		3.53%		3.73%		4.40%				3.61%		3.59%		3.58%		3.53%		3.69%		3.79%		4.01%		4.40%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		10,378		10,732		12,303		14,660		16,712		16,657		11,573		7,629				48,073		37,695		26,963		14,660		52,571		35,859		19,202		7,629

		Manual		Number of Customers		113		111		109		110		100		97		95		88				113		111		109		110		100		97		95		88

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500				$   1,730,500		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		16		17		14		15		15		12		14		17				15		15		15		15		14		14		15		17

				Efficiency Ratio		5.82%		5.36%		3.75%		3.79%		4.19%		4.84%		6.14%		6.71%				4.64%		4.28%		3.77%		3.79%		5.16%		5.71%		6.38%		6.71%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   11,319		$   10,699		$   12,882		$   16,635		$   14,909		$   8,966		$   7,034		$   2,181				$   51,535		$   40,216		$   29,517		$   16,635		$   33,090		$   18,181		$   9,215		$   2,181

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(663)		(1,104)		(607)		(547)		(2,997)		4,297		2,322		(903)				(2,921)		(2,258)		(1,154)		(547)		2,719		5,716		1,419		(903)

		Manual		Noninterest income		2,002		2,070		2,677		2,611		1,247		5,106		1,570		1,277				9,360		7,358		5,288		2,611		9,200		7,953		2,847		1,277

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,217		1,320		937		1,382		1,233		1,572		2,612		1,476				4,856		3,639		2,319		1,382		6,893		5,660		4,088		1,476

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		121		116		132		106		100		97		97		97				475		354		238		106		391		291		194		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		28		18		-		1		1		4		15		13				47		19		1		1		33		32		28		13

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		645		370		284		295		363		595		359		515				1,594		949		579		295		1,832		1,469		874		515

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		2,011		1,824		1,353		1,784		1,697		2,268		3,083		2,101				6,972		4,961		3,137		1,784		9,149		7,452		5,184		2,101

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		11,973		12,049		14,813		18,009		17,456		7,507		3,199		2,260				56,844		44,871		32,822		18,009		30,422		12,966		5,459		2,260

		Manual		Income tax expense		2,514		2,530		3,111		3,782		3,666		1,577		671		475				11,937		9,423		6,893		3,782		6,389		2,723		1,146		475

		Manual		Net income		$   9,459		$   9,519		$   11,702		$   14,227		$   13,790		$   5,930		$   2,528		$   1,785				$   44,907		$   35,448		$   25,929		$   14,227		$   24,033		$   10,243		$   4,313		$   1,785

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   23,593		$   33,712		$   75,916		$   375,078		$   22,549		$   35,477		$   1,050,466		$   22,656				$   508,299		$   484,706		$   450,994		$   375,078		$   1,131,148		$   1,108,599		$   1,073,122		$   22,656

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		5.32%		4.75%		1.17%		1.22%		5.11%		4.00%		1.02%		6.97%				1.64%		1.46%		1.21%		1.22%		1.31%		1.24%		1.15%		6.97%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   14,420		$   20,577		$   27,010		$   14,565		$   4,524		$   46,854		$   12,571		$   25,081				$   76,572		$   62,152		$   41,575		$   14,565		$   89,030		$   84,506		$   37,652		$   25,081

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		111.86%		111.78%		110.56%		112.06%		113.06%		111.39%		109.44%		110.24%				111.42%		111.32%		111.09%		112.06%		110.88%		110.76%		109.97%		110.24%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203				$   807,910		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232				$   72,200		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232

				Efficiency Ratio		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.27%		10.50%		16.12%		35.83%		60.76%				11.45%		10.43%		9.01%		9.27%		21.63%		28.51%		42.98%		60.76%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		15.10%		14.28%		8.70%		9.73%		10.28%		16.98%		36.52%		44.25%				11.62%		10.63%		9.25%		9.73%		21.25%		28.08%		39.31%		44.25%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   6,971		$   7,437		$   7,047		$   6,636		$   6,658		$   7,071		$   7,122		$   6,331				$   28,091		$   21,120		$   13,683		$   6,636		$   27,182		$   20,524		$   13,453		$   6,331

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(1,395)		(380)		(794)		558		(412)		(2,648)		(1,792)		3,965				(2,011)		(616)		(236)		558		(887)		(475)		2,173		3,965

		Manual		Noninterest income		5		4		4		4		15		-		-		-				17		12		8		4		15		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,831		1,694		1,678		1,712		2,104		1,642		1,921		1,542				6,915		5,084		3,390		1,712		7,209		5,105		3,463		1,542

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		86		77		76		78		73		76		77		79				317		231		154		78		305		232		156		79

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		75		88		94		87		79		84		119		117				344		269		181		87		399		320		236		117

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,013		897		852		921		981		934		886		1,056				3,683		2,670		1,773		921		3,857		2,876		1,942		1,056

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,005		2,756		2,700		2,798		3,237		2,736		3,003		2,794				11,259		8,254		5,498		2,798		11,770		8,533		5,797		2,794

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		5,366		5,065		5,145		3,284		3,848		6,983		5,911		(428)				18,860		13,494		8,429		3,284		16,314		12,466		5,483		(428)

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,091		1,633		1,083		686		828		1,464		1,240		(93)				4,493		3,402		1,769		686		3,439		2,611		1,147		(93)

		Manual		Net income		$   4,275		$   3,432		$   4,062		$   2,598		$   3,020		$   5,519		$   4,671		$   (335)				$   14,367		$   10,092		$   6,660		$   2,598		$   12,875		$   9,855		$   4,336		$   (335)

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   865,781		$   863,993		$   773,481		$   716,097		$   730,089		$   757,656		$   742,663		$   673,442				$   804,838		$   784,524		$   744,789		$   716,097		$   725,963		$   724,587		$   708,053		$   673,442

		Manual		Production		$   474,571		$   537,307		$   514,394		$   461,164		$   428,638		$   449,634		$   438,839		$   413,812				$   1,987,436		$   1,512,865		$   975,558		$   461,164		$   1,730,923		$   1,302,285		$   852,651		$   413,812

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		3.00%		3.01%		3.13%		3.16%		3.29%		3.37%		3.54%		4.24%				3.07%		3.10%		3.14%		3.16%		3.60%		3.70%		3.88%		4.24%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		2.46%		2.33%		2.67%		1.86%		2.10%		3.67%		3.20%		-0.26%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.96%		1.58%		2.11%		1.47%		1.65%		2.90%		2.53%		-0.20%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		43.08%		37.04%		38.29%		42.14%		48.51%		38.69%		42.17%		44.13%				40.06%		39.06%		40.16%		42.14%		43.28%		41.58%		43.09%		44.13%



				Balboa Capital

				Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Income tax expense		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   166,837		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   655,327		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		2,759		(9,675)		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				(35,365)		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		Manual		Noninterest income		81,769		76,562		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				365,544		283,775		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		76,615		79,671		85,505		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				337,776		261,161		181,490		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		13,494		11,979		10,812		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				48,066		34,572		22,593		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,534		10,681		11,877		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				45,976		34,442		23,761		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		36,726		34,865		27,567		29,148		34,618		30,963		36,279		38,125				128,306		91,580		56,715		29,148		139,985		105,367		74,404		38,125

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		138,369		137,196		135,761		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				560,124		421,755		284,559		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		107,478		110,702		115,189		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				496,112		388,634		277,932		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		Manual		Income tax expense		25,534		29,022		26,862		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				119,199		93,665		64,643		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		Manual		Net income		$   81,944		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   376,913		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date
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				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (294,969)		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (287,155)		$   83,861		$   87,548		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   -		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   1.18		$   1.27		$   1.80		$   1.36		$   1.68		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   4.25		$   3.07		$   1.80		$   3.78		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   - 0		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   - 0		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		69,439,845		69,496,666		69,391,734		69,252,307		69,230,667		69,191,778		69,247,661				-		69,445,270		69,447,503		69,391,734		69,256,020		69,243,280		69,235,117		69,247,661

		Manual		Diluted		-		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				-		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				-		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   53.63		$   59.85		$   57.81		$   39.53		$   27.81		$   29.82		$   43.79				$   - 0		$   59.85		$   59.85		$   57.81		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   44.92		$   47.44		$   36.60		$   22.37		$   19.91		$   17.12		$   17.89				$   - 0		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.89

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76				$   - 0		$   51.88		$   50.63		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		392,533		429,233		460,744		394,641		359,059		470,151		461,692				-		426,963		444,733		460,744		420,874		429,758		465,955		461,692

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925				$   -		$   3,612,686		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		84.29%		30.32%		33.78%		39.71%		38.37%		46.72%		39.35%		22.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		34.88%		36.92%		39.71%		37.90%		37.74%		32.14%		22.83%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		54.61%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		145.82%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   -		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   -		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   -		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.88%		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.00%		4.13%		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.00%		4.13%		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		1,821		1,817		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865				-		1,821		1,817		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		749		759		765		748		734		692		689				-		749		759		765		748		734		692		689

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		12		12		12		12		11		9		9				-		12		12		12		12		11		9		9

		Manual		SBA Division		-		29		30		29		24		33		42		44				-		29		30		29		24		33		42		44

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		67		68		70		71		71		70		72				-		67		68		70		71		71		70		72

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,678		2,686		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679				-		2,678		2,686		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,374		$   12,046		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772

		Manual		Branch locations		-		165		165		165		164		170		170		170				-		165		165		165		164		170		170		170

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   114,142		$   110,655		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020		0		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (505,276)		$   166,358		$   167,761		$   171,157		$   171,971		$   172,351		$   175,345		$   171,242				$   -		$   505,276		$   338,918		$   171,157		$   690,909		$   518,938		$   346,587		$   171,242

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(16,658)		5,296		5,244		6,118		6,398		7,259		9,347		10,082				-		16,658		11,362		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,429		10,082

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(419)		139		139		141		150		159		157		157				-		419		280		141		623		473		314		157

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(2,361)		1,244		595		522		252		153		123		1,211				-		2,361		1,117		522		1,739		1,487		1,334		1,211

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		(33)		9		12		12		12		12		46		76				-		33		24		12		146		134		122		76

		GL		Total interest income		(524,747)		173,046		173,751		177,950		178,783		179,934		185,018		182,768				-		524,747		351,701		177,950		726,503		547,720		367,786		182,768



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(17,679)		5,106		5,775		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				-		17,679		12,573		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(18,578)		6,279		6,124		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				-		18,578		12,299		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total interest expense		(36,257)		11,385		11,899		12,973		15,327		17,396		21,204		34,823				-		36,257		24,872		12,973		88,750		73,423		56,027		34,823



		GL		Net interest income		(488,490)		161,661		161,852		164,977		163,456		162,538		163,814		147,945				-		488,490		326,829		164,977		637,753		474,297		311,759		147,945

		GL		Provision for loan losses		21,462		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				-		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		16,056		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				-		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		606		(175)		(258)		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				-		(606)		(431)		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		38,124		(9,675)		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(526,614)		171,336		161,710		193,568		164,966		144,856		75,653		106,898		-		-		526,614		355,278		193,568		492,373		327,407		182,551		106,898

																						7,574

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(33,322)		11,486		11,007		10,829		11,465		10,914		9,922		11,844				-		33,322		21,836		10,829		44,145		32,680		21,766		11,844

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(225,177)		56,460		70,231		98,486		95,192		138,627		104,925		35,333				-		225,177		168,717		98,486		374,077		278,885		140,258		35,333

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(3,226)		1,154		1,056		1,016		965		1,039		949		961				-		3,226		2,072		1,016		3,914		2,949		1,910		961

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(519)		530		1		(12)		-		-		14		(9)				-		519		(11)		(12)		5		5		5		(9)

		GL		Other noninterest income		(21,531)		6,932		6,945		7,654		4,521		8,438		5,150		6,250				-		21,531		14,599		7,654		24,359		19,838		11,400		6,250

		GL		Total noninterest income		(283,775)		76,562		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		283,775		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(261,161)		79,671		85,505		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				-		261,161		181,490		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(34,572)		11,979		10,812		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				-		34,572		22,593		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(34,442)		10,681		11,877		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				-		34,442		23,761		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		(1,546)		377		622		547		1,156		802		950		2,198				-		1,546		1,169		547		5,106		3,950		3,148		2,198

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(6,053)		2,676		1,946		1,431		3,267		966		1,455		2,358				-		6,053		3,377		1,431		8,046		4,779		3,813		2,358

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(11,578)		3,387		4,065		4,126		4,190		4,190		5,601		5,631				-		11,578		8,191		4,126		19,612		15,422		11,232		5,631

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		(183)		183		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				-		183		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(72,220)		28,242		20,934		23,044		26,005		25,049		27,378		27,398				-		72,220		43,978		23,044		105,830		79,825		54,776		27,398

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(421,755)		137,196		135,761		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				-		421,755		284,559		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(388,634)		110,702		115,189		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				-		388,634		277,932		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		GL		Income tax expense		(93,665)		29,022		26,862		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				-		93,665		64,643		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		GL		Net income		$   (294,969)		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (772,265)		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   -		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		1.75%		1.24%		1.78%		2.17%		1.70%		2.03%		3.36%		3.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.75%		1.98%		2.17%		2.52%		2.80%		3.31%		3.24%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		3.72%		2.78%		4.03%		4.18%		3.63%		4.41%		17.83%		13.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		4.11%		4.18%		7.19%		9.02%		15.62%		13.22%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.06%		-0.01%		-0.31%		-0.11%		0.55%		1.45%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.12%		-0.16%		-0.31%		0.68%		0.95%		1.17%		0.87%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.59%		1.88%		1.85%		1.94%		1.99%		1.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.63%		1.73%		1.88%		1.87%		1.88%		1.85%		1.69%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.66%		2.31%		2.24%		3.19%		2.53%		1.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.77%		1.98%		2.31%		2.32%		2.35%		1.89%		1.21%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		2.53%		2.92%		3.02%		3.07%		3.13%		3.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.62%		2.72%		2.92%		3.06%		3.07%		3.07%		3.01%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		0.87%		0.61%		0.77%		-0.12%		0.60%		1.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.85%		0.74%		0.61%		0.74%		0.73%		1.18%		1.80%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		24.10%		26.22%		23.32%		23.22%		25.17%		22.66%		21.08%		16.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.10%		23.26%		23.22%		23.00%		21.73%		19.53%		16.80%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   239,028		$   259,729		$   224,159		$   203,349		$   257,026		$   292,899		$   255,312

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		3,513,412		3,044,795		2,534,969		1,913,957		494,765		428,560		396,844

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		684,504		778,167		859,652		982,879		1,117,436		1,238,896		1,353,040

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		64,451		29,055		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other investments		-		27,619		27,621		27,620		28,202		47,329		76,453		81,754

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		1,435,805		1,210,589		1,509,528		1,167,659		1,414,889		1,736,397		1,398,229



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		14,824,539		14,780,791		14,599,805		14,480,925		14,943,593		14,503,157		13,094,106

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(171,213)		(175,070)		(178,570)		(199,422)		(231,924)		(208,793)		(149,524)

		GL		Loans, net		-		14,653,326		14,605,721		14,421,235		14,281,503		14,711,669		14,294,364		12,944,582



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		4,594		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		226,430		229,994		231,550		222,890		231,278		230,118		231,347

		GL		Goodwill		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		279,389		277,839		176,575		176,467		175,605		175,011		176,239

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		4,329		9,081		22,367		33,314		53,039		56,306		24,196

		GL		Other assets		-		411,853		416,777		414,529		416,310		348,428		311,454		323,827

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   7,616,728		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776		$   6,151,070		$   5,909,316		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		11,216,761		11,274,236		11,071,097		10,806,753		10,154,490		9,993,950		9,618,365

		GL		Total deposits		-		18,833,489		18,257,997		17,875,873		16,957,823		16,063,806		15,589,818		13,844,618

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		4,502		5,544		9,320		11,641		9,103		12,879		15,160

		GL		Other borrowings		-		425,375		425,303		425,231		425,155		875,255		1,418,336		1,543,371

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		125,830		125,331		124,833		124,345		123,860		123,375		122,890

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		19,476		18,903		18,111

		GL		Other liabilities		-		243,175		235,752		234,274		272,586		217,668		249,188		243,248

		GL		Total liabilities		-		19,632,371		19,049,927		18,669,531		17,791,550		17,309,168		17,412,499		15,787,398



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		72,016		72,008		71,954		71,754		71,703		71,674		71,652

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,922,964		1,920,566		1,917,990		1,913,285		1,911,031		1,909,839		1,908,721

		GL		Retained earnings		-		934,979		863,828		785,984		671,510		587,657		481,948		460,153

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		21,885		25,024		26,090		33,505		37,252		39,613		39,551

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(51,074)		(44,422)		(44,422)		(42,966)		(42,960)		(42,944)		(42,927)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		2,900,770		2,837,004		2,757,596		2,647,088		2,564,683		2,460,130		2,437,150

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   22,533,141		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		988,401		991,788		995,853		999,979		1,004,169		1,008,359		1,017,902

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		11,772,468		11,830,414		11,630,481		11,367,894		11,162,708		11,548,540		11,299,786

		Other Table		Average assets		-		22,087,642		21,538,894		20,734,414		19,876,338		19,810,084		19,222,181		18,056,445

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		2,874,691		2,798,269		2,695,005		2,622,942		2,529,471		2,478,373		2,456,617
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   20,550,330		$   19,871,018		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		91.20%		90.79%		91.15%		90.88%		90.66%		90.49%		89.57%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.10%		15.32%		12.98%		10.30%		2.75%		2.38%		2.43%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.47%		4.06%		4.54%		5.44%		6.46%		7.31%		8.79%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		79.12%		80.48%		82.48%		84.25%		90.79%		90.30%		88.78%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.44%		38.25%		38.07%		36.27%		36.79%		35.89%		30.53%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.52%		19.24%		18.60%		19.11%		17.82%		17.33%		16.36%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.34%		26.81%		27.04%		27.62%		26.90%		26.91%		29.90%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.80%		4.88%		4.80%		4.94%		4.92%		4.64%		4.71%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.91%		10.82%		11.49%		12.06%		13.57%		15.22%		18.50%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   19,389,196		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257		$   17,518,964		$   17,072,024		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.13%		97.04%		96.97%		96.80%		94.09%		90.93%		89.17%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (16,260,344)		$   268,964		$   (117,953)		$   460,749		$   (709,898)		$   118,928		$   1,747,219		$   17,148

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		1,435,805		(225,216)		298,939		(341,869)		247,230		321,508		(338,168)		258,482

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (14,824,539)		$   43,748		$   180,986		$   118,880		$   (462,668)		$   440,436		$   1,409,051		$   275,630				$   (14,480,925)		$   343,614		$   299,866		$   118,880		$   1,662,449		$   2,125,117		$   1,684,681		$   275,630

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		1.18%		4.96%		3.28%		-12.38%		12.15%		43.04%		8.60%				-100.00%		3.16%		4.14%		3.28%		12.97%		22.10%		26.29%		8.60%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266				$   -		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		78,661				-		-		-		-		78,661		78,661		78,661		78,661

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		12,714				-		-		-		-		12,714		12,714		12,714		12,714

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		91,375				-		-		-		-		91,375		91,375		91,375		91,375



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		21,462		(3,984)		(899)		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				-		(21,462)		(17,478)		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		16,056		(5,516)		1,299		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				-		(16,056)		(10,540)		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		606		(175)		(258)		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				-		(606)		(431)		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		38,124		(9,675)		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047



		Manual		Charge-offs		(18,249)		3,537		7,138		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				-		18,249		14,712		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718

		Manual		Recoveries		(11,502)		3,664		4,537		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				-		11,502		7,838		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(6,747)		(127)		2,601		4,273		25,802		3,560		9,181		4,373				-		6,747		6,874		4,273		42,916		17,114		13,554		4,373



		Manual		Ending balance		$   44,871		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   -		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524				$   -		$   171,213		$   175,070		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		16,797		22,313		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791				-		16,797		22,313		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		224		399		657		830		1,121		-		-				-		224		399		657		830		1,121		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   -		$   188,234		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   (6,757)		$   858		$   3,529		$   2,370		$   5,960		$   1,715		$   486		$   2,486				$   -		$   6,757		$   5,899		$   2,370		$   10,647		$   4,687		$   2,972		$   2,486

				Consumer installment		(4,764)		1,647		1,669		1,448		2,861		677		962		1,142				-		4,764		3,117		1,448		5,642		2,781		2,104		1,142

				Indirect automobile		(1,148)		178		141		829		658		697		1,016		1,231				-		1,148		970		829		3,602		2,944		2,247		1,231

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(3,142)		605		1,194		1,343		2,240		1,158		1,904		831				-		3,142		2,537		1,343		6,133		3,893		2,735		831

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(212)		-		186		26		-		9		74		-				-		212		212		26		83		83		74		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(1,632)		210		27		1,395		17,284		2,977		6,315		928				-		1,632		1,422		1,395		27,504		10,220		7,243		928

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(594)		39		392		163		91		137		525		100				-		594		555		163		853		762		625		100

		Manual		Total charge-offs		(18,249)		3,537		7,138		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				-		18,249		14,712		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		(3,338)		1,986		625		727		754		470		303		362				-		3,338		1,352		727		1,889		1,135		665		362

				Consumer installment		(767)		199		212		356		480		516		436		321				-		767		568		356		1,753		1,273		757		321

				Indirect automobile		(1,350)		278		372		700		637		317		359		344				-		1,350		1,072		700		1,657		1,020		703		344

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(4,237)		649		2,466		1,122		605		1,224		676		684				-		4,237		3,588		1,122		3,189		2,584		1,360		684

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(296)		45		84		167		125		182		168		342				-		296		251		167		817		692		510		342

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(492)		266		185		41		439		904		21		85				-		492		226		41		1,449		1,010		106		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(1,022)		241		593		188		252		197		138		207				-		1,022		781		188		794		542		345		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		(11,502)		3,664		4,537		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				-		11,502		7,838		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (6,747)		$   (127)		$   2,601		$   4,273		$   25,802		$   3,560		$   9,181		$   4,373				$   -		$   6,747		$   6,874		$   4,273		$   42,916		$   17,114		$   13,554		$   4,373



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866				$   -		$   58,932		$   59,921		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		4,594		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027				-		4,594		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027

				Repossessed Assets		-		152		226		840		544		258		1,348		783				-		152		226		840		544		258		1,348		783

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		7,472		4,874		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974				-		7,472		4,874		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650				$   -		$   71,150		$   70,796		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.32%		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.00%		0.07%		0.12%		0.70%		0.10%		0.27%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.10%		0.12%		0.31%		0.17%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.14%		10.95%		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.61%		1.89%		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.02%		36.29%		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,217,575		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029		$   1,627,477		$   1,879,788		$   1,839,921		$   827,392

				Consumer installment		-		207,111		229,411		257,097		306,995		450,810		575,782		520,592

				Indirect automobile		-		325,057		397,373		482,637		580,083		682,396		739,543		937,736

				Mortgage warehouse		-		768,577		841,347		880,216		916,353		995,942		748,853		547,328

				Muncipal		-		624,430		647,578		659,228		659,403		725,669		731,508		749,633

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		840,737		780,328		706,379		687,841		710,890		690,584		661,845

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		1,454,824		1,527,883		1,533,234		1,606,710		1,628,255		1,641,744		1,628,367

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		6,409,704		6,051,472		5,616,826		5,300,006		5,116,252		4,804,420		4,516,451

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		2,976,524		2,898,978		2,853,159		2,796,057		2,753,591		2,730,802		2,704,762

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,683		$   1,038		$   930		$   521		$   459		$   592		$   575

				Consumer installment		-		22		28		27		32		36		42		4

				Indirect automobile		-		1,284		1,647		1,931		2,277		2,689		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		159

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		887		898		501		506		510		919		925

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		43,895		46,025		43,398		36,707		73,763		5,252		5,587

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		29,521		31,570		33,324		38,800		28,777		29,935		22,775

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   77,292		$   81,206		$   80,111		$   78,843		$   106,234		$   36,740		$   30,025

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   112		$   805		$   854		$   849		$   1,002		$   1,034		$   334

				Consumer installment		-		38		43		53		56		64		67		105

				Indirect automobile		-		297		301		321		461		482		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		271		301		706		707		709		307		289

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		6,715		7,103		2,233		1,401		19,942		1,878		2,415

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		2,687		2,515		2,818		2,671		4,477		2,231		3,078

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   10,120		$   11,068		$   6,985		$   6,145		$   26,676		$   5,517		$   6,221

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   87,412		$   92,274		$   87,096		$   84,988		$   132,910		$   42,257		$   36,246
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   877,887		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205		$   1,368,661		$   1,845,900		$   1,789,709		$   774,956

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		1,068,882		1,002,463		893,387		869,581		838,267		801,273		785,770

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		6,516,907		6,891,556		6,805,583		6,624,154		6,189,269		5,784,754		5,772,834

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		5,383,306		4,657,358		4,507,148		4,794,672		4,989,617		5,643,133		4,353,733

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		715,076		778,939		616,896		452,350		643,502		212,667		1,131,128

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		87,757		100,750		135,213		108,541		151,501		108,704		106,885

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		174,724		202,134		260,369		262,947		285,537		162,917		168,561

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		19		-		-		239

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		2		4		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   14,824,539		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,004		$   24,265		$   27,380				$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   22,896		$   23,868		$   25,822		$   27,380

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		3,082,413		2,461,092		2,145,403		879,481		467,188		398,284		419,260				-		2,566,401		2,304,119		2,145,403		541,776		428,386		408,772		419,260

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		244		249		249		249		249		249				-		163		246		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		757,278		811,234		910,834		1,024,335		1,160,585		1,281,980		1,359,651				-		825,886		860,759		910,834		1,206,014		1,267,015		1,320,815		1,359,651

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		19,053		18,225		19,225		20,112		21,619		21,576		22,839				-		18,834		18,722		19,225		21,533		22,010		22,208		22,839

		GL		Other investments		-		27,622		27,620		27,516		31,552		64,656		79,143		73,972				-		27,586		27,568		27,516		62,253		72,561		76,557		73,972

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		1,497,320		1,705,167		1,284,821		1,281,762		1,507,481		1,614,080		1,587,131				-		1,496,548		1,496,155		1,284,821		1,497,051		1,569,337		1,600,606		1,587,131

		Manual		Loans		-		14,685,878		14,549,104		14,453,975		14,752,664		14,688,317		13,915,406		12,712,997				-		14,563,835		14,501,802		14,453,975		14,018,582		13,772,102		13,308,960		12,712,997

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   20,089,564		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023		$   18,010,155		$   17,930,099		$   17,334,983		$   16,203,479				$   -		$   19,519,253		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023		$   17,370,354		$   17,155,528		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   7,168,717		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268		$   5,970,672		$   5,782,163		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920				$   -		$   6,821,256		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268		$   5,227,399		$   4,977,833		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920

		GL		NOW accounts		-		3,447,909		3,314,334		3,182,245		2,968,596		2,718,315		2,441,305		2,287,947				-		3,315,803		3,248,655		3,182,245		2,605,349		2,483,383		2,364,626		2,287,947

		GL		MMDA		-		4,966,492		4,872,500		4,761,279		4,534,243		4,273,899		4,221,906		4,004,644				-		4,867,509		4,817,197		4,761,279		4,259,467		4,167,207		4,113,275		4,004,644

		GL		Savings accounts		-		908,189		876,887		823,039		793,414		749,314		692,382		643,422				-		869,684		850,112		823,039		719,916		695,238		667,902		643,422

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		747,650		780,385		812,332		848,406		897,922		966,907		1,011,012				-		779,885		796,270		812,332		930,746		958,393		988,960		1,011,012

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		1,171,534		1,224,880		1,254,078		1,261,194		1,376,228		1,504,227		1,613,197				-		1,216,528		1,239,398		1,254,078		1,438,056		1,497,440		1,558,711		1,613,197

				Retail CDs		-		1,919,184		2,005,265		2,066,410		2,109,600		2,274,150		2,471,134		2,624,209				-		1,996,413		2,035,668		2,066,410		2,368,802		2,455,833		2,547,671		2,624,209

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		511		1,000		1,000		1,140		1,933		2,043		61,190				-		835		1,000		1,000		16,494		21,650		31,617		61,190

		GL		Total Deposits		-		18,411,002		17,944,457		17,246,241		16,377,665		15,799,774		14,890,348		13,702,332				-		17,871,500		17,597,278		17,246,241		15,197,427		14,801,144		14,296,340		13,702,332

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		5,133		6,883		9,284		9,929		10,483		12,452		15,637				-		7,085		8,077		9,284		12,115		12,849		14,045		15,637

		GL		FHLB advances		-		48,866		48,910		48,951		127,797		799,034		1,212,537		1,267,303				-		48,909		48,931		48,951		849,546		1,091,885		1,239,920		1,267,303

		GL		Other borrowings		-		376,489		376,376		376,260		376,295		272,443		269,300		269,454				-		376,376		376,318		376,260		297,023		270,407		269,377		269,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		125,567		125,068		124,574		124,091		123,604		123,120		127,731				-		125,073		124,823		124,574		124,632		124,814		125,426		127,731

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		556,055		557,237		559,069		638,112		1,205,564		1,617,409		1,680,125				-		557,443		558,149		559,069		1,283,316		1,499,955		1,648,768		1,680,125

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   18,967,057		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310		$   17,015,777		$   17,005,338		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457				$   -		$   18,428,943		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310		$   16,480,743		$   16,301,099		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		3.01%		3.14%		3.75%		7.09%		9.80%		10.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.02%		3.07%		3.14%		7.79%		9.20%		10.34%		10.92%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		10,235,021		10,185,917		9,957,406		9,781,713		9,942,099		9,745,968		8,433,897

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		69.04%		68.91%		68.20%		67.55%		66.53%		67.20%		64.41%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		4.22%		4.21%		4.17%		4.23%		4.25%		4.34%		4.86%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,522,714		1,598,066		1,385,523		1,389,600		1,383,088		1,316,934		1,290,102

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		3,591,629		3,739,492		4,084,977		4,140,179		4,419,185		4,475,040		3,420,095

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		5,120,678		4,848,359		4,486,906		4,251,934		4,139,826		3,953,994		3,723,700



		Manual		Total VRC		-		4,589,518		4,594,874		4,642,399		4,699,212		5,001,494		4,757,189		4,660,209

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.96%		31.09%		31.80%		32.45%		33.47%		32.80%		35.59%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		3.79%		3.83%		3.86%		3.90%		3.97%		4.08%		4.47%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		569,852		619,942		358,298		588,397		474,904		275,399		481,525

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		3.60%		3.68%		3.64%		3.77%		3.78%		3.88%		4.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		343,460		291,386		242,328		196,506		394,056		196,737		436,891

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		3.49%		3.90%		4.03%		4.14%		4.27%		4.55%		4.75%

		Manual		Total Production		-		913,312		911,328		600,626		784,903		868,960		472,136		918,416

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.56%		3.75%		3.80%		3.86%		4.00%		4.16%		4.55%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   (33)		$   9		$   12		$   12		$   13		$   13		$   45		$   76				$   -		$   33		$   24		$   12		$   147		$   134		$   121		$   76

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		(2,359)		1,244		594		521		251		152		122		1,210				-		2,359		1,115		521		1,735		1,484		1,332		1,210

				Time deposits in other banks		(2)		-		1		1		1		1		1		1				-		2		2		1		4		3		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		(16,658)		5,296		5,244		6,118		6,398		7,260		9,346		10,082				-		16,658		11,362		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,428		10,082

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		176		176		178		190		202		198		199				-		530		354		178		789		599		397		199

		GL		Loans held for sale		(33,218)		10,618		11,773		10,827		9,705		10,365		14,053		13,637				-		33,218		22,600		10,827		47,760		38,055		27,690		13,637

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		156,861		157,112		161,473		163,532		163,352		162,617		158,636				-		475,446		318,585		161,473		648,137		484,605		321,253		158,636

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (52,270)		$   174,204		$   174,912		$   179,130		$   180,090		$   181,345		$   186,382		$   183,841				$   -		$   528,246		$   354,042		$   179,130		$   731,658		$   551,568		$   370,223		$   183,841



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (13,537)		$   2,948		$   4,462		$   6,127		$   4,688		$   6,525		$   9,576		$   6,562				$   -		$   13,537		$   10,589		$   6,127		$   27,351		$   22,663		$   16,138		$   6,562



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(2,550)		808		$   816		$   926		$   1,091		$   1,394		$   1,265		$   2,774				$   -		$   2,550		$   1,742		$   926		$   6,524		$   5,433		$   4,039		2,774

		GL		MMDA		(5,876)		1,970		1,908		1,998		2,326		2,823		3,764		9,748				-		5,876		3,906		1,998		18,661		16,335		13,512		9,748

		GL		Savings accounts		(375)		129		122		124		143		112		94		210				-		375		246		124		559		416		304		210

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(3,022)		726		1,015		1,281		1,781		2,473		3,038		3,631				-		3,022		2,296		1,281		10,923		9,142		6,669		3,631

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(5,838)		1,469		1,906		2,463		3,520		5,011		6,098		7,433				-		5,838		4,369		2,463		22,062		18,542		13,531		7,433

				Retail CDs		(8,860)		2,195		2,921		3,744		5,301		7,484		9,136		11,064				-		8,860		6,665		3,744		32,985		27,684		20,200		11,064

		GL		Brokered CDs		(18)		4		8		6		9		9		14		306				-		18		14		6		338		329		320		306

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(17,679)		5,106		5,775		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				-		17,679		12,573		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		(16)		4		5		7		8		9		25		40				-		16		12		7		82		74		65		40

		GL		FHLB advances		(580)		195		193		192		245		661		1,686		5,109				-		580		385		192		7,701		7,456		6,795		5,109

		GL		Other borrowings		(13,961)		4,640		4,683		4,638		4,635		3,558		3,487		3,511				-		13,961		9,321		4,638		15,191		10,556		6,998		3,511

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(4,021)		1,440		1,243		1,338		1,569		1,346		1,733		2,061				-		4,021		2,581		1,338		6,709		5,140		3,794		2,061

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(18,578)		6,279		6,124		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				-		18,578		12,299		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (36,257)		$   11,385		$   11,899		$   12,973		$   15,327		$   17,396		$   21,204		$   34,823				$   -		$   36,257		$   24,872		$   12,973		$   88,750		$   73,423		$   56,027		$   34,823



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   (16,013)		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   -		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.18%		0.24%		0.24%		0.26%		0.26%		0.75%		1.12%				0.00%		0.22%		0.24%		0.24%		0.64%		0.75%		0.94%		1.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.12%		1.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.10%		0.10%		0.32%		0.46%		0.66%		1.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		1.64%		1.63%		1.60%		1.60%		1.62%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		1.64%		1.63%		1.61%		1.61%		1.62%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.77%		2.59%		2.72%		2.48%		2.49%		2.93%		2.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.70%		2.66%		2.72%		2.74%		2.81%		2.96%		2.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		3.87%		3.75%		3.76%		3.72%		3.69%		3.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.76%		3.81%		3.75%		3.66%		3.64%		3.59%		3.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.81%		2.77%		3.42%		3.01%		2.74%		3.50%		3.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.97%		3.05%		3.42%		3.19%		3.24%		3.48%		3.46%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.24%		4.33%		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.36%		4.43%		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.44%		3.58%		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.62%		3.71%		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.10%		0.12%		0.15%		0.20%		0.21%		0.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.11%		0.12%		0.25%		0.29%		0.34%		0.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%		0.20%		0.26%		0.36%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%		0.44%		0.52%		0.66%		0.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.07%		0.06%		0.05%		0.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.08%		0.08%		0.09%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.39%		0.52%		0.64%		0.84%		1.10%		1.26%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.58%		0.64%		1.17%		1.27%		1.36%		1.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.62%		0.80%		1.11%		1.45%		1.63%		1.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.64%		0.71%		0.80%		1.53%		1.65%		1.75%		1.85%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.58%		0.73%		1.00%		1.31%		1.49%		1.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.59%		0.66%		0.73%		1.39%		1.51%		1.59%		1.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		3.11%		3.21%		2.43%		3.14%		1.85%		2.76%		2.01%				0.00%		2.88%		2.82%		2.43%		2.05%		2.03%		2.04%		2.01%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.21%		0.25%		0.34%		0.47%		0.58%		1.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.21%		0.23%		0.25%		0.59%		0.68%		0.79%		1.01%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.31%		0.29%		0.31%		0.32%		0.34%		0.81%		1.03%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.30%		0.31%		0.68%		0.77%		0.93%		1.03%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.58%		1.58%		1.59%		0.76%		0.33%		0.56%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		1.59%		1.59%		0.91%		0.91%		1.10%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.89%		4.99%		5.00%		4.90%		5.20%		5.21%		5.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.96%		4.99%		5.00%		5.11%		5.21%		5.22%		5.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.55%		3.99%		4.36%		5.03%		4.33%		5.66%		6.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.30%		4.17%		4.36%		5.38%		5.50%		6.08%		6.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.48%		4.41%		4.48%		4.03%		1.84%		1.72%		2.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.46%		4.44%		4.48%		2.31%		2.07%		2.15%		2.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.38%		0.41%		0.46%		0.55%		0.62%		0.75%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.44%		0.46%		0.79%		0.87%		0.99%		1.24%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.06%		3.17%		3.39%		3.43%		3.40%		3.57%		3.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.20%		3.27%		3.39%		3.42%		3.42%		3.45%		3.32%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.22%		3.34%		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		3.45%		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.24%		0.26%		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.28%		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.38%		3.49%		3.72%		3.87%		3.88%		4.10%		4.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.53%		3.60%		3.72%		4.05%		4.12%		4.25%		4.40%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.03%		4.06%		4.28%		4.18%		4.11%		4.33%		4.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.12%		4.17%		4.28%		4.31%		4.35%		4.49%		4.66%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.16%		3.25%		3.44%		3.54%		3.49%		3.61%		3.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.28%		3.34%		3.44%		3.54%		3.55%		3.58%		3.54%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.92%		105.90%		105.93%		105.84%		105.44%		105.01%		105.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.92%		105.92%		105.93%		105.40%		105.24%		105.14%		105.34%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		3.40%		1.13%		-0.85%		-0.02%		101.03%		1.46%		4.70%		-87.14%				3.74%		1.44%		1.87%		2.94%		3.16%		3.15%		3.37%		3.25%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		4.17%		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.58%		4.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.23%		4.30%		4.44%		4.49%		4.55%		4.71%		4.85%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.11%		0.13%		0.16%		0.22%		0.30%		0.39%		0.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%		0.39%		0.45%		0.54%		0.71%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   (294,969)		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		(183)		183		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				-		183		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		50		1,463		-				-		-		-		-		1,513		1,513		1,463		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		9,990		1,398		(749)		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				-		(9,990)		(11,388)		(10,639)		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		603		-		-		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		53		268		1,294		1,443				-		-		-		-		3,058		3,005		2,737		1,443

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		235		470		2,043		548				-		-		-		-		3,296		3,061		2,591		548

		Manual		(Gain) loss on bank premises		(636)		1,136		(236)		(264)		(30)		(97)		281		470				-		636		(500)		(264)		624		654		751		470

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(1,960)		(536)		206		2,290		(2,049)		(222)		(2,933)		(5,283)				-		1,960		2,496		2,290		(10,488)		(8,438)		(8,216)		(5,283)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		7,814		2,181		(779)		(9,216)		7,710		734		10,187		19,883				-		(7,814)		(9,995)		(9,216)		38,513		30,804		30,070		19,883



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   (287,155)		$   83,861		$   87,548		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   -		$   287,155		$   203,294		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		69,756,135		69,791,670		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				0		69,772,084		69,764,923		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   1.17		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   4.23		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.20		$   1.25		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4.12		$   2.91		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   22,087,642		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   -		$   21,462,501		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.64%		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.84%		2.03%		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.63%		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.79%		1.94%		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   2,874,691		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   -		$   2,789,979		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,884,622		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   -		$   1,795,984		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.27%		12.66%		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.14%		15.66%		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.65%		19.46%		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.38%		23.41%		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 1Q20 Merger and conversion charges is nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   (421,755)		$   137,196		$   135,761		$   148,798		$   151,116		$   153,692		$   155,768		$   138,053				$   -		$   421,755		$   284,559		$   148,798		$   598,629		$   447,513		$   293,821		$   138,053

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		183		(183)		-		-		-		44		(895)		(540)				-		(183)		-		-		(1,391)		(1,391)		(1,435)		(540)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		(50)		(1,463)		-				-		-		-		-		(1,513)		(1,513)		(1,463)		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		(53)		(268)		(1,294)		(1,443)				-		-		-		-		(3,058)		(3,005)		(2,737)		(1,443)

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		(235)		(470)		(2,043)		(548)				-		-		-		-		(3,296)		(3,061)		(2,591)		(548)

		Manual		Gain (loss) on bank premises		636		(1,136)		236		264		30		97		(281)		(470)				-		(636)		500		264		(624)		(654)		(751)		(470)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (420,936)		$   135,877		$   135,997		$   149,062		$   150,858		$   153,045		$   149,792		$   135,052				$   -		$   420,936		$   285,059		$   149,062		$   588,747		$   437,889		$   284,844		$   135,052



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (488,490)		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   -		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Other Table		Noninterest income		(283,775)		76,562		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		283,775		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   (772,265)		$   238,223		$   251,092		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   -		$   772,265		$   534,042		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   (491,989)		$   162,819		$   163,013		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   -		$   491,989		$   329,170		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   (283,775)		$   76,562		$   89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				$   -		$   283,775		$   207,213		$   117,973		$   446,500		$   334,357		$   175,339		$   54,379

				Total revenue (TE)		$   (775,764)		$   239,381		$   252,253		$   284,130		$   276,906		$   322,967		$   286,138		$   203,397				$   -		$   775,764		$   536,383		$   284,130		$   1,089,408		$   812,502		$   489,535		$   203,397

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		519		(530)		(1)		12		-		-		(14)		9				-		(519)		11		12		(5)		(5)		(5)		9

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		603		-		-		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				-		(603)		(603)		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		9,990		1,398		(749)		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				-		(9,990)		(11,388)		10,639		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   (764,652)		$   240,249		$   251,503		$   272,900		$   286,407		$   323,276		$   293,268		$   225,571				$   -		$   764,652		$   524,403		$   294,178		$   1,128,522		$   842,115		$   518,839		$   225,571



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		54.61%		57.59%		54.07%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.61%		53.28%		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		145.82%		56.56%		54.07%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.05%		54.36%		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150				$   -		$   2,900,770		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947				-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955				-		60,396		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248				$   -		$   1,912,369		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				-		69,635,435		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   - 0		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   - 0		$   41.66		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.46		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (337,010)		$   113,524		$   110,670		$   112,816		$   112,964		$   119,562		$   120,330		$   118,375				$   -		$   337,010		$   223,486		$   112,816		$   471,231		$   358,267		$   238,705		$   118,375

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		37,431		(9,578)		(3,949)		(23,904)		1,847		487		86,805		35,997				-		(37,431)		(27,853)		(23,904)		125,136		123,289		122,802		35,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		(50,805)		17,896		16,171		16,738		15,659		15,265		14,468		17,773				-		50,805		32,909		16,738		63,165		47,506		32,241		17,773

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(120,557)		40,020		37,814		42,723		38,668		39,718		40,423		41,621				-		120,557		80,537		42,723		160,430		121,762		82,044		41,621

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(29,366)		10,196		9,050		10,120		10,958		11,955		11,679		10,347				-		29,366		19,170		10,120		44,939		33,981		22,026		10,347

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(29,640)		9,159		10,280		10,201		9,608		9,716		8,919		10,797				-		29,640		20,481		10,201		39,040		29,432		19,716		10,797

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(60,196)		21,723		18,763		19,710		25,806		21,517		27,997		30,645				-		60,196		38,473		19,710		105,965		80,159		58,642		30,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(239,759)		81,098		75,907		82,754		85,040		82,906		89,018		93,410				-		239,759		158,661		82,754		350,374		265,334		182,428		93,410

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(185,487)		59,900		54,883		70,704		41,736		51,434		(41,025)		6,741				-		185,487		125,587		70,704		58,886		17,150		(34,284)		6,741

		Manual		Income tax expense		(50,436)		17,784		14,196		18,456		13,992		13,453		(8,582)		275				-		50,436		32,652		18,456		19,138		5,146		(8,307)		275

		Manual		Net income		$   (135,051)		$   42,116		$   40,687		$   52,248		$   27,744		$   37,981		$   (32,443)		$   6,466				$   -		$   135,051		$   92,935		$   52,248		$   39,748		$   12,004		$   (25,977)		$   6,466

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   17,361,733		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446		$   16,205,572		$   14,871,528		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419				$   12,756,466		$   17,008,621		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446		$   14,588,574		$   14,049,574		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		61.82%		61.71%		59.84%		63.88%		66.12%		61.49%		66.04%		68.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.82%		61.88%		63.88%		65.56%		65.39%		67.33%		68.61%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.37%		0.42%		0.38%		0.41%		0.42%		0.54%				0.00%		0.40%		0.39%		0.42%		0.43%		0.45%		0.48%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.74%		2.07%		2.09%		2.22%		2.57%		2.81%				0.00%		1.88%		1.90%		2.07%		2.40%		2.52%		2.69%		2.81%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.37%		1.65%		1.70%		1.81%		2.15%		2.28%				0.00%		1.49%		1.51%		1.65%		1.97%		2.07%		2.21%		2.28%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.96%		0.93%		1.31%		0.68%		1.02%		-0.94%		0.19%				0.00%		1.06%		1.11%		1.31%		0.27%		0.11%		-0.38%		0.19%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (62,806)		$   21,289		$   22,533		$   18,984		$   19,908		$   20,393		$   24,302		$   17,756				$   -		$   62,806		$   41,517		$   18,984		$   82,359		$   62,451		$   42,058		$   17,756

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(2,772)		1,678		5,647		(4,553)		(1,621)		15,051		423		1,997				-		2,772		1,094		(4,553)		15,850		17,471		2,420		1,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		(222,250)		55,555		69,055		97,640		94,109		137,583		104,195		34,369				-		222,250		166,695		97,640		370,256		276,147		138,564		34,369

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(131,009)		36,373		44,798		49,838		50,165		53,500		50,003		31,097				-		131,009		94,636		49,838		184,765		134,600		81,100		31,097

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(4,619)		1,590		1,553		1,476		1,577		1,676		1,953		1,504				-		4,619		3,029		1,476		6,710		5,133		3,457		1,504

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(4,338)		1,357		1,435		1,546		1,534		2,349		1,406		986				-		4,338		2,981		1,546		6,275		4,741		2,392		986

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(27,502)		11,675		7,638		8,189		7,442		7,889		6,949		5,875				-		27,502		15,827		8,189		28,155		20,713		12,824		5,875

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(167,468)		50,995		55,424		61,049		60,718		65,414		60,311		39,462				-		167,468		116,473		61,049		225,905		165,187		99,773		39,462

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(114,816)		24,171		30,517		60,128		54,920		77,511		67,763		10,666				-		114,816		90,645		60,128		210,860		155,940		78,429		10,666

		Manual		Income tax expense		(24,111)		5,076		6,408		12,627		11,535		16,112		14,231		2,408				-		24,111		19,035		12,627		44,286		32,751		16,639		2,408

		Manual		Net income		$   (90,705)		$   19,095		$   24,109		$   47,501		$   43,385		$   61,399		$   53,532		$   8,258				$   -		$   90,705		$   71,610		$   47,501		$   166,574		$   123,189		$   61,790		$   8,258

		Manual		Production		0		2,057,505		2,392,819		2,636,079		2,808,732		2,916,490		2,670,445		1,358,972				7,086,403		7,086,403		5,028,898		2,636,079		9,754,639		6,945,907		4,029,417		1,358,972

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		3.03%		3.09%		2.85%		2.88%		3.02%		3.31%		3.67%				2.98%		2.98%		2.96%		2.85%		3.15%		3.26%		3.43%		3.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497				$   -		$   1,928,207		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		61.57%		61.07%		74.10%		45.74%		48.07%		44.49%		56.41%				66.06%		66.06%		67.90%		74.10%		47.58%		48.33%		48.51%		56.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		18.16%		15.69%		14.14%		15.66%		17.68%		21.73%		22.52%				15.83%		15.83%		14.88%		14.14%		18.88%		20.18%		22.00%		22.52%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		3.17%		2.77%		3.95%		4.34%		3.92%		3.53%		2.88%				3.33%		3.33%		3.39%		3.95%		3.79%		3.57%		3.31%		2.88%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		287		282		274		275		267		259		267				-		287		282		274		275		267		259		267

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,169		$   8,485		$   9,621		$   10,214		$   10,923		$   10,311		$   5,090

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   66.53		$   85.49		$   173.36		$   157.76		$   229.96		$   206.69		$   30.93

				Efficiency Ratio		58.75%		66.36%		60.51%		52.35%		53.25%		41.41%		46.94%		75.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.75%		55.94%		52.35%		49.91%		48.79%		55.24%		75.71%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		60.68%		65.18%		61.01%		57.11%		49.30%		41.11%		44.14%		54.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		60.68%		58.91%		57.11%		45.92%		44.80%		47.59%		54.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (27,338)		$   8,712		$   8,720		$   9,906		$   9,017		$   6,546		$   5,026		$   3,302				$   -		$   27,338		$   18,626		$   9,906		$   23,891		$   14,874		$   8,328		$   3,302

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		591		(291)		(155)		(145)		1,673		495		403		(9)				-		(591)		(300)		(145)		2,562		889		394		(9)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(3,350)		1,037		1,333		980		1,113		1,064		727		960				-		3,350		2,313		980		3,864		2,751		1,687		960

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(872)		264		278		330		296		266		209		210				-		872		608		330		981		685		419		210

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(2)		-		1		1		1		1		1		1				-		2		2		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(176)		59		68		49		101		73		55		41				-		176		117		49		270		169		96		41

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(263)		200		30		33		26		28		88		34				-		263		63		33		176		150		122		34

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(1,313)		523		377		413		424		368		353		286				-		1,313		790		413		1,431		1,007		639		286

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(29,966)		9,517		9,831		10,618		8,033		6,747		4,997		3,985				-		29,966		20,449		10,618		23,762		15,729		8,982		3,985

		Manual		Income tax expense		(6,293)		1,999		2,064		2,230		1,687		1,431		1,049		837				-		6,293		4,294		2,230		5,004		3,317		1,886		837

		Manual		Net income		$   (23,673)		$   7,518		$   7,767		$   8,388		$   6,346		$   5,316		$   3,948		$   3,148				$   -		$   23,673		$   16,155		$   8,388		$   18,758		$   12,412		$   7,096		$   3,148

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   3,186,390		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576		$   4,402,854		$   4,283,381		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886				$   10,663,741		$   10,663,741		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576		$   13,853,652		$   9,450,798		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		3.64%		3.63%		3.53%		3.48%		3.53%		3.73%		4.40%				3.59%		3.59%		3.58%		3.53%		3.69%		3.79%		4.01%		4.40%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		10,732		12,303		14,660		16,712		16,657		11,573		7,629				37,695		37,695		26,963		14,660		52,571		35,859		19,202		7,629

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		111		109		110		100		97		95		88				-		111		109		110		100		97		95		88

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500				$   -		$   1,705,000		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		17		14		15		15		12		14		17				15		15		15		15		14		14		15		17

				Efficiency Ratio		4.28%		5.36%		3.75%		3.79%		4.19%		4.84%		6.14%		6.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.28%		3.77%		3.79%		5.16%		5.71%		6.38%		6.71%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (40,216)		$   10,699		$   12,882		$   16,635		$   14,909		$   8,966		$   7,034		$   2,181				$   -		$   40,216		$   29,517		$   16,635		$   33,090		$   18,181		$   9,215		$   2,181

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		2,258		(1,104)		(607)		(547)		(2,997)		4,297		2,322		(903)				-		(2,258)		(1,154)		(547)		2,719		5,716		1,419		(903)

		Manual		Noninterest income		(7,358)		2,070		2,677		2,611		1,247		5,106		1,570		1,277				-		7,358		5,288		2,611		9,200		7,953		2,847		1,277

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(3,639)		1,320		937		1,382		1,233		1,572		2,612		1,476				-		3,639		2,319		1,382		6,893		5,660		4,088		1,476

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(354)		116		132		106		100		97		97		97				-		354		238		106		391		291		194		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(19)		18		-		1		1		4		15		13				-		19		1		1		33		32		28		13

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(949)		370		284		295		363		595		359		515				-		949		579		295		1,832		1,469		874		515

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(4,961)		1,824		1,353		1,784		1,697		2,268		3,083		2,101				-		4,961		3,137		1,784		9,149		7,452		5,184		2,101

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(44,871)		12,049		14,813		18,009		17,456		7,507		3,199		2,260				-		44,871		32,822		18,009		30,422		12,966		5,459		2,260

		Manual		Income tax expense		(9,423)		2,530		3,111		3,782		3,666		1,577		671		475				-		9,423		6,893		3,782		6,389		2,723		1,146		475

		Manual		Net income		$   (35,448)		$   9,519		$   11,702		$   14,227		$   13,790		$   5,930		$   2,528		$   1,785				$   -		$   35,448		$   25,929		$   14,227		$   24,033		$   10,243		$   4,313		$   1,785

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   33,712		$   75,916		$   375,078		$   22,549		$   35,477		$   1,050,466		$   22,656				$   484,706		$   484,706		$   450,994		$   375,078		$   1,131,148		$   1,108,599		$   1,073,122		$   22,656

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		4.75%		1.17%		1.22%		5.11%		4.00%		1.02%		6.97%				1.46%		1.46%		1.21%		1.22%		1.31%		1.24%		1.15%		6.97%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   20,577		$   27,010		$   14,565		$   4,524		$   46,854		$   12,571		$   25,081				$   62,152		$   62,152		$   41,575		$   14,565		$   89,030		$   84,506		$   37,652		$   25,081

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		112.18%		110.56%		112.06%		113.06%		111.39%		109.44%		110.24%				111.45%		111.45%		111.09%		112.06%		110.88%		110.76%		109.97%		110.24%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203				$   -		$   979,571		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232				$   -		$   85,325		$   75,046		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232

				Efficiency Ratio		10.43%		14.28%		8.70%		9.27%		10.50%		16.12%		35.83%		60.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.43%		9.01%		9.27%		21.63%		28.51%		42.98%		60.76%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		10.63%		14.28%		8.70%		9.73%		10.28%		16.98%		36.52%		44.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.63%		9.25%		9.73%		21.25%		28.08%		39.31%		44.25%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (21,120)		$   7,437		$   7,047		$   6,636		$   6,658		$   7,071		$   7,122		$   6,331				$   -		$   21,120		$   13,683		$   6,636		$   27,182		$   20,524		$   13,453		$   6,331

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		616		(380)		(794)		558		(412)		(2,648)		(1,792)		3,965				-		(616)		(236)		558		(887)		(475)		2,173		3,965

		Manual		Noninterest income		(12)		4		4		4		15		-		-		-				-		12		8		4		15		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(5,084)		1,694		1,678		1,712		2,104		1,642		1,921		1,542				-		5,084		3,390		1,712		7,209		5,105		3,463		1,542

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(231)		77		76		78		73		76		77		79				-		231		154		78		305		232		156		79

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(269)		88		94		87		79		84		119		117				-		269		181		87		399		320		236		117

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(2,670)		897		852		921		981		934		886		1,056				-		2,670		1,773		921		3,857		2,876		1,942		1,056

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(8,254)		2,756		2,700		2,798		3,237		2,736		3,003		2,794				-		8,254		5,498		2,798		11,770		8,533		5,797		2,794

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(13,494)		5,065		5,145		3,284		3,848		6,983		5,911		(428)				-		13,494		8,429		3,284		16,314		12,466		5,483		(428)

		Manual		Income tax expense		(3,402)		1,633		1,083		686		828		1,464		1,240		(93)				-		3,402		1,769		686		3,439		2,611		1,147		(93)

		Manual		Net income		$   (10,092)		$   3,432		$   4,062		$   2,598		$   3,020		$   5,519		$   4,671		$   (335)				$   -		$   10,092		$   6,660		$   2,598		$   12,875		$   9,855		$   4,336		$   (335)

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   863,993		$   773,481		$   716,097		$   730,089		$   757,656		$   742,663		$   673,442				$   588,393		$   784,524		$   744,789		$   716,097		$   725,963		$   724,587		$   708,053		$   673,442

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   537,307		$   514,394		$   461,164		$   428,638		$   449,634		$   438,839		$   413,812				$   1,512,865		$   1,512,865		$   975,558		$   461,164		$   1,730,923		$   1,302,285		$   852,651		$   413,812

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		3.01%		3.13%		3.16%		3.29%		3.37%		3.54%		4.24%				3.10%		3.10%		3.14%		3.16%		3.60%		3.70%		3.88%		4.24%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		2.33%		2.67%		1.86%		2.10%		3.67%		3.20%		-0.26%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.58%		2.11%		1.47%		1.65%		2.90%		2.53%		-0.20%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		39.06%		37.04%		38.29%		42.14%		48.51%		38.69%		42.17%		44.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		39.06%		40.16%		42.14%		43.28%		41.58%		43.09%		44.13%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (488,490)		$   161,661		$   161,852		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   -		$   488,490		$   326,829		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		38,124		(9,675)		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		(38,124)		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		Manual		Noninterest income		(283,775)		76,562		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		283,775		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(261,161)		79,671		85,505		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				-		261,161		181,490		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(34,572)		11,979		10,812		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				-		34,572		22,593		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(34,442)		10,681		11,877		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				-		34,442		23,761		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(91,580)		34,865		27,567		29,148		34,618		30,963		36,279		38,125				-		91,580		56,715		29,148		139,985		105,367		74,404		38,125

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(421,755)		137,196		135,761		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				-		421,755		284,559		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(388,634)		110,702		115,189		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				-		388,634		277,932		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		Manual		Income tax expense		(93,665)		29,022		26,862		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				-		93,665		64,643		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		Manual		Net income		$   (294,969)		$   81,680		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   294,969		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (213,289)		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (203,294)		$   87,548		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   -		$   -		$   203,294		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.80		$   1.36		$   1.68		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.07		$   1.80		$   3.78		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.25		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.91		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		69,496,666		69,391,734		69,252,307		69,230,667		69,191,778		69,247,661				-		-		69,447,503		69,391,734		69,256,020		69,243,280		69,235,117		69,247,661

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		69,791,670		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				-		-		69,764,923		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				-		-		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   59.85		$   57.81		$   39.53		$   27.81		$   29.82		$   43.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   59.85		$   57.81		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   47.44		$   36.60		$   22.37		$   19.91		$   17.12		$   17.89				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   36.60		$   36.60		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.89

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.63		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.63		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		429,233		460,744		394,641		359,059		470,151		461,692				-		-		444,733		460,744		420,874		429,758		465,955		461,692

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925				$   -		$   -		$   3,532,314		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.03%		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.63%		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.94%		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.66%		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.66%		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.46%		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.41%		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.58%		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.71%		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.34%		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.45%		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		85.52%		33.78%		39.71%		38.37%		46.72%		39.35%		22.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.92%		39.71%		37.90%		37.74%		32.14%		22.83%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.28%		54.07%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.28%		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		138.74%		54.07%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.36%		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   -		$   -		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   -		$   -		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   -		$   -		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.83%		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.13%		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.13%		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.96%		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		1,817		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865				-		-		1,817		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		759		765		748		734		692		689				-		-		759		765		748		734		692		689

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		12		12		12		11		9		9				-		-		12		12		12		11		9		9

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		30		29		24		33		42		44				-		-		30		29		24		33		42		44

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		68		70		71		71		70		72				-		-		68		70		71		71		70		72

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		2,686		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679				-		-		2,686		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,046		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   12,046		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		165		165		164		170		170		170				-		-		165		165		164		170		170		170

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   110,655		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   110,655		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020		0		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (338,918)		$   167,761		$   171,157		$   171,971		$   172,351		$   175,345		$   171,242				$   -		$   -		$   338,918		$   171,157		$   690,909		$   518,938		$   346,587		$   171,242

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(11,362)		5,244		6,118		6,398		7,259		9,347		10,082				-		-		11,362		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,429		10,082

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(280)		139		141		150		159		157		157				-		-		280		141		623		473		314		157

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(1,117)		595		522		252		153		123		1,211				-		-		1,117		522		1,739		1,487		1,334		1,211

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		(24)		12		12		12		12		46		76				-		-		24		12		146		134		122		76

		GL		Total interest income		-		(351,701)		173,751		177,950		178,783		179,934		185,018		182,768				-		-		351,701		177,950		726,503		547,720		367,786		182,768



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(12,573)		5,775		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				-		-		12,573		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(12,299)		6,124		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				-		-		12,299		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(24,872)		11,899		12,973		15,327		17,396		21,204		34,823				-		-		24,872		12,973		88,750		73,423		56,027		34,823



		GL		Net interest income		-		(326,829)		161,852		164,977		163,456		162,538		163,814		147,945				-		-		326,829		164,977		637,753		474,297		311,759		147,945

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		17,478		(899)		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				-		-		(17,478)		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		10,540		1,299		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				-		-		(10,540)		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		-		431		(258)		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				-		-		(431)		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		-		28,449		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		-		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(355,278)		161,710		193,568		164,966		144,856		75,653		106,898		-		-		-		355,278		193,568		492,373		327,407		182,551		106,898

																						7,574

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(21,836)		11,007		10,829		11,465		10,914		9,922		11,844				-		-		21,836		10,829		44,145		32,680		21,766		11,844

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(168,717)		70,231		98,486		95,192		138,627		104,925		35,333				-		-		168,717		98,486		374,077		278,885		140,258		35,333

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(2,072)		1,056		1,016		965		1,039		949		961				-		-		2,072		1,016		3,914		2,949		1,910		961

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		11		1		(12)		-		-		14		(9)				-		-		(11)		(12)		5		5		5		(9)

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(14,599)		6,945		7,654		4,521		8,438		5,150		6,250				-		-		14,599		7,654		24,359		19,838		11,400		6,250

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(207,213)		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		-		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(181,490)		85,505		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				-		-		181,490		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,593)		10,812		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				-		-		22,593		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(23,761)		11,877		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				-		-		23,761		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(1,169)		622		547		1,156		802		950		2,198				-		-		1,169		547		5,106		3,950		3,148		2,198

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(3,377)		1,946		1,431		3,267		966		1,455		2,358				-		-		3,377		1,431		8,046		4,779		3,813		2,358

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(8,191)		4,065		4,126		4,190		4,190		5,601		5,631				-		-		8,191		4,126		19,612		15,422		11,232		5,631

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				-		-		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(43,978)		20,934		23,044		26,005		25,049		27,378		27,398				-		-		43,978		23,044		105,830		79,825		54,776		27,398

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(284,559)		135,761		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				-		-		284,559		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(277,932)		115,189		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				-		-		277,932		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(64,643)		26,862		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				-		-		64,643		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (213,289)		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (534,042)		$   251,092		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   -		$   -		$   534,042		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		1.78%		2.17%		1.70%		2.03%		3.36%		3.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		2.17%		2.52%		2.80%		3.31%		3.24%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		4.03%		4.18%		3.63%		4.41%		17.83%		13.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		4.18%		7.19%		9.02%		15.62%		13.22%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.01%		-0.31%		-0.11%		0.55%		1.45%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.16%		-0.31%		0.68%		0.95%		1.17%		0.87%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		1.88%		1.85%		1.94%		1.99%		1.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.73%		1.88%		1.87%		1.88%		1.85%		1.69%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.66%		2.31%		2.24%		3.19%		2.53%		1.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		2.31%		2.32%		2.35%		1.89%		1.21%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.53%		2.92%		3.02%		3.07%		3.13%		3.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.92%		3.06%		3.07%		3.07%		3.01%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.87%		0.61%		0.77%		-0.12%		0.60%		1.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.74%		0.61%		0.74%		0.73%		1.18%		1.80%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.26%		23.32%		23.22%		25.17%		22.66%		21.08%		16.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.26%		23.22%		23.00%		21.73%		19.53%		16.80%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES

				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   259,729		$   224,159		$   203,349		$   257,026		$   292,899		$   255,312

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		3,044,795		2,534,969		1,913,957		494,765		428,560		396,844

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value		-		-		778,167		859,652		982,879		1,117,436		1,238,896		1,353,040

		GL		Investment securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost		-		-		29,055		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Other investments		-		-		27,621		27,620		28,202		47,329		76,453		81,754

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		1,210,589		1,509,528		1,167,659		1,414,889		1,736,397		1,398,229



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		14,780,791		14,599,805		14,480,925		14,943,593		14,503,157		13,094,106

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(175,070)		(178,570)		(199,422)		(231,924)		(208,793)		(149,524)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		14,605,721		14,421,235		14,281,503		14,711,669		14,294,364		12,944,582



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		229,994		231,550		222,890		231,278		230,118		231,347

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		277,839		176,575		176,467		175,605		175,011		176,239

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		9,081		22,367		33,314		53,039		56,306		24,196

		GL		Other assets		-		-		416,777		414,529		416,310		348,428		311,454		323,827

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   6,983,761		$   6,804,776		$   6,151,070		$   5,909,316		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		11,274,236		11,071,097		10,806,753		10,154,490		9,993,950		9,618,365

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		18,257,997		17,875,873		16,957,823		16,063,806		15,589,818		13,844,618

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		5,544		9,320		11,641		9,103		12,879		15,160

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		425,303		425,231		425,155		875,255		1,418,336		1,543,371

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		125,331		124,833		124,345		123,860		123,375		122,890

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		19,476		18,903		18,111

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		235,752		234,274		272,586		217,668		249,188		243,248

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		19,049,927		18,669,531		17,791,550		17,309,168		17,412,499		15,787,398



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		72,008		71,954		71,754		71,703		71,674		71,652

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,920,566		1,917,990		1,913,285		1,911,031		1,909,839		1,908,721

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		863,828		785,984		671,510		587,657		481,948		460,153

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		25,024		26,090		33,505		37,252		39,613		39,551

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(44,422)		(44,422)		(42,966)		(42,960)		(42,944)		(42,927)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		2,837,004		2,757,596		2,647,088		2,564,683		2,460,130		2,437,150

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   21,886,931		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,841,963		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		991,788		995,853		999,979		1,004,169		1,008,359		1,017,902

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		11,830,414		11,630,481		11,367,894		11,162,708		11,548,540		11,299,786

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		21,538,894		20,734,414		19,876,338		19,810,084		19,222,181		18,056,445

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		2,798,269		2,695,005		2,622,942		2,529,471		2,478,373		2,456,617
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,841,963		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.66%		91.15%		90.88%		90.66%		90.49%		89.57%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.35%		12.98%		10.30%		2.75%		2.38%		2.43%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.06%		4.54%		5.44%		6.46%		7.31%		8.79%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		80.59%		82.48%		84.25%		90.79%		90.30%		88.78%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		38.25%		38.07%		36.27%		36.79%		35.89%		30.53%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.24%		18.60%		19.11%		17.82%		17.33%		16.36%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.81%		27.04%		27.62%		26.90%		26.91%		29.90%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.88%		4.80%		4.94%		4.92%		4.64%		4.71%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.82%		11.49%		12.06%		13.57%		15.22%		18.50%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   18,814,175		$   18,435,257		$   17,518,964		$   17,072,024		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.04%		96.97%		96.80%		94.09%		90.93%		89.17%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (15,991,380)		$   (117,953)		$   460,749		$   (709,898)		$   118,928		$   1,747,219		$   17,148

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		1,210,589		298,939		(341,869)		247,230		321,508		(338,168)		258,482

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (14,780,791)		$   180,986		$   118,880		$   (462,668)		$   440,436		$   1,409,051		$   275,630				$   (14,480,925)		$   (14,480,925)		$   299,866		$   118,880		$   1,662,449		$   2,125,117		$   1,684,681		$   275,630

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		4.96%		3.28%		-12.38%		12.15%		43.04%		8.60%				-100.00%		-133.33%		4.14%		3.28%		12.97%		22.10%		26.29%		8.60%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266				$   -		$   -		$   233,105		$   233,105		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		78,661				-		-		-		-		78,661		78,661		78,661		78,661

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		12,714				-		-		-		-		12,714		12,714		12,714		12,714

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		91,375				-		-		-		-		91,375		91,375		91,375		91,375



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		17,478		(899)		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				-		-		(17,478)		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		10,540		1,299		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				-		-		(10,540)		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		-		431		(258)		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				-		-		(431)		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		-		28,449		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		-		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		(14,712)		7,138		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				-		-		14,712		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718

		Manual		Recoveries		-		(7,838)		4,537		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				-		-		7,838		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		(6,874)		2,601		4,273		25,802		3,560		9,181		4,373				-		-		6,874		4,273		42,916		17,114		13,554		4,373



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   35,323		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   -		$   -		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   175,070		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524				$   -		$   -		$   175,070		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		22,313		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791				-		-		22,313		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		399		657		830		1,121		-		-				-		-		399		657		830		1,121		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   -		$   -		$   197,782		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (5,899)		$   3,529		$   2,370		$   5,960		$   1,715		$   486		$   2,486				$   -		$   -		$   5,899		$   2,370		$   10,647		$   4,687		$   2,972		$   2,486

				Consumer installment		-		(3,117)		1,669		1,448		2,861		677		962		1,142				-		-		3,117		1,448		5,642		2,781		2,104		1,142

				Indirect automobile		-		(970)		141		829		658		697		1,016		1,231				-		-		970		829		3,602		2,944		2,247		1,231

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(2,537)		1,194		1,343		2,240		1,158		1,904		831				-		-		2,537		1,343		6,133		3,893		2,735		831

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(212)		186		26		-		9		74		-				-		-		212		26		83		83		74		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(1,422)		27		1,395		17,284		2,977		6,315		928				-		-		1,422		1,395		27,504		10,220		7,243		928

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(555)		392		163		91		137		525		100				-		-		555		163		853		762		625		100

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(14,712)		7,138		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				-		-		14,712		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(1,352)		625		727		754		470		303		362				-		-		1,352		727		1,889		1,135		665		362

				Consumer installment		-		(568)		212		356		480		516		436		321				-		-		568		356		1,753		1,273		757		321

				Indirect automobile		-		(1,072)		372		700		637		317		359		344				-		-		1,072		700		1,657		1,020		703		344

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(3,588)		2,466		1,122		605		1,224		676		684				-		-		3,588		1,122		3,189		2,584		1,360		684

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(251)		84		167		125		182		168		342				-		-		251		167		817		692		510		342

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(226)		185		41		439		904		21		85				-		-		226		41		1,449		1,010		106		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(781)		593		188		252		197		138		207				-		-		781		188		794		542		345		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(7,838)		4,537		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				-		-		7,838		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (6,874)		$   2,601		$   4,273		$   25,802		$   3,560		$   9,181		$   4,373				$   -		$   -		$   6,874		$   4,273		$   42,916		$   17,114		$   13,554		$   4,373



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   -		$   59,921		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866				$   -		$   -		$   59,921		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027				-		-		5,775		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		226		840		544		258		1,348		783				-		-		226		840		544		258		1,348		783

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		4,874		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974				-		-		4,874		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   70,796		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650				$   -		$   -		$   70,796		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.12%		0.70%		0.10%		0.27%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.12%		0.31%		0.17%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.95%		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.95%		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.34%		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.34%		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,406,421		$   1,611,029		$   1,627,477		$   1,879,788		$   1,839,921		$   827,392

				Consumer installment		-		-		229,411		257,097		306,995		450,810		575,782		520,592

				Indirect automobile		-		-		397,373		482,637		580,083		682,396		739,543		937,736

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		841,347		880,216		916,353		995,942		748,853		547,328

				Muncipal		-		-		647,578		659,228		659,403		725,669		731,508		749,633

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		780,328		706,379		687,841		710,890		690,584		661,845

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		1,527,883		1,533,234		1,606,710		1,628,255		1,641,744		1,628,367

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		6,051,472		5,616,826		5,300,006		5,116,252		4,804,420		4,516,451

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		2,898,978		2,853,159		2,796,057		2,753,591		2,730,802		2,704,762

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,038		$   930		$   521		$   459		$   591		$   575

				Consumer installment		-		-		28		27		32		36		42		4

				Indirect automobile		-		-		1,647		1,931		2,277		2,689		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		159

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		898		501		506		510		919		925

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		46,025		59,398		36,707		56,417		5,252		5,587

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		31,570		33,324		38,800		28,777		30,253		22,775

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   81,206		$   96,111		$   78,843		$   88,888		$   37,057		$   30,025

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   805		$   854		$   849		$   1,002		$   1,034		$   334

				Consumer installment		-		-		43		53		56		64		67		105

				Indirect automobile		-		-		301		321		461		482		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		301		706		707		709		307		289

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		7,103		2,233		1,401		19,942		1,878		2,415

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		2,515		2,818		2,671		4,477		2,231		3,078

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   11,068		$   6,985		$   6,145		$   26,676		$   5,517		$   6,221

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   92,274		$   103,096		$   84,988		$   115,564		$   42,574		$   36,246
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   1,147,589		$   1,381,205		$   1,368,661		$   1,845,900		$   1,789,709		$   774,956

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		1,002,463		893,387		869,581		838,267		801,273		785,770

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		6,891,556		6,805,583		6,624,154		6,189,269		5,784,754		5,772,834

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		4,657,358		4,507,148		4,794,672		4,989,617		5,643,133		4,353,733

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		643,502		778,939		616,896		452,350		643,502		212,667		1,131,128

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		100,750		135,213		108,541		151,501		108,704		106,885

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		285,537		202,134		260,369		262,947		285,537		162,917		168,561

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		19		-		-		239

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		2		4		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   929,039		$   14,780,791		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,004		$   24,265		$   27,380				$   -		$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   22,896		$   23,868		$   25,822		$   27,380

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		2,461,092		2,145,403		879,481		467,188		398,284		419,260				-		-		2,304,119		2,145,403		541,776		428,386		408,772		419,260

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		244		249		249		249		249		249				-		-		246		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		811,234		910,834		1,024,335		1,160,585		1,281,980		1,359,651				-		-		860,759		910,834		1,206,014		1,267,015		1,320,815		1,359,651

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		18,225		19,225		20,112		21,619		21,576		22,839				-		-		18,722		19,225		21,533		22,010		22,208		22,839

		GL		Other investments		-		-		27,620		27,516		31,552		64,656		79,143		73,972				-		-		27,568		27,516		62,253		72,561		76,557		73,972

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		1,705,167		1,284,821		1,281,762		1,507,481		1,614,080		1,587,131				-		-		1,496,155		1,284,821		1,497,051		1,569,337		1,600,606		1,587,131

		Manual		Loans		-		-		14,549,104		14,453,975		14,752,664		14,688,317		13,915,406		12,712,997				-		-		14,501,802		14,453,975		14,018,582		13,772,102		13,308,960		12,712,997

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,592,686		$   18,862,023		$   18,010,155		$   17,930,099		$   17,334,983		$   16,203,479				$   -		$   -		$   19,229,371		$   18,862,023		$   17,370,354		$   17,155,528		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   6,874,471		$   6,412,268		$   5,970,672		$   5,782,163		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920				$   -		$   -		$   6,644,646		$   6,412,268		$   5,227,399		$   4,977,833		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		3,314,334		3,182,245		2,968,596		2,718,315		2,441,305		2,287,947				-		-		3,248,655		3,182,245		2,605,349		2,483,383		2,364,626		2,287,947

		GL		MMDA		-		-		4,872,500		4,761,279		4,534,243		4,273,899		4,221,906		4,004,644				-		-		4,817,197		4,761,279		4,259,467		4,167,207		4,113,275		4,004,644

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		876,887		823,039		793,414		749,314		692,382		643,422				-		-		850,112		823,039		719,916		695,238		667,902		643,422

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		780,385		812,332		848,406		897,922		966,907		1,011,012				-		-		796,270		812,332		930,746		958,393		988,960		1,011,012

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,224,880		1,254,078		1,261,194		1,376,228		1,504,227		1,613,197				-		-		1,239,398		1,254,078		1,438,056		1,497,440		1,558,711		1,613,197

				Retail CDs		-		-		2,005,265		2,066,410		2,109,600		2,274,150		2,471,134		2,624,209				-		-		2,035,668		2,066,410		2,368,802		2,455,833		2,547,671		2,624,209

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		1,000		1,000		1,140		1,933		2,043		61,190				-		-		1,000		1,000		16,494		21,650		31,617		61,190

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		17,944,457		17,246,241		16,377,665		15,799,774		14,890,348		13,702,332				-		-		17,597,278		17,246,241		15,197,427		14,801,144		14,296,340		13,702,332

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		6,883		9,284		9,929		10,483		12,452		15,637				-		-		8,077		9,284		12,115		12,849		14,045		15,637

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		48,910		48,951		127,797		799,034		1,212,537		1,267,303				-		-		48,931		48,951		849,546		1,091,885		1,239,920		1,267,303

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		376,376		376,260		376,295		272,443		269,300		269,454				-		-		376,318		376,260		297,023		270,407		269,377		269,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		125,068		124,574		124,091		123,604		123,120		127,731				-		-		124,823		124,574		124,632		124,814		125,426		127,731

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		557,237		559,069		638,112		1,205,564		1,617,409		1,680,125				-		-		558,149		559,069		1,283,316		1,499,955		1,648,768		1,680,125

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   18,501,694		$   17,805,310		$   17,015,777		$   17,005,338		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457				$   -		$   -		$   18,155,427		$   17,805,310		$   16,480,743		$   16,301,099		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		3.14%		3.75%		7.09%		9.80%		10.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.14%		7.79%		9.20%		10.34%		10.92%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		10,185,917		9,957,406		9,781,713		9,942,099		9,745,968		8,433,897

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.91%		68.20%		67.55%		66.53%		67.20%		64.41%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.21%		4.17%		4.23%		4.25%		4.34%		4.86%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		1,598,066		1,385,523		1,389,600		1,383,088		1,316,934		1,290,102

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		3,739,492		4,084,977		4,140,179		4,419,185		4,475,040		3,420,095

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		4,848,359		4,486,906		4,251,934		4,139,826		3,953,994		3,723,700



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		4,594,874		4,642,399		4,699,212		5,001,494		4,757,189		4,660,209

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.09%		31.80%		32.45%		33.47%		32.80%		35.59%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		3.83%		3.86%		3.90%		3.97%		4.08%		4.47%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		619,942		358,298		588,397		474,904		275,399		481,525

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		3.68%		3.64%		3.77%		3.78%		3.88%		4.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		291,386		242,328		196,506		394,056		196,737		436,891

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		3.90%		4.03%		4.14%		4.27%		4.55%		4.75%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		911,328		600,626		784,903		868,960		472,136		918,416

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.80%		3.86%		4.00%		4.16%		4.55%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   (24)		$   12		$   12		$   13		$   13		$   45		$   76				$   -		$   -		$   24		$   12		$   147		$   134		$   121		$   76

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		(1,115)		594		521		251		152		122		1,210				-		-		1,115		521		1,735		1,484		1,332		1,210

				Time deposits in other banks		-		(2)		1		1		1		1		1		1				-		-		2		1		4		3		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(11,362)		5,244		6,118		6,398		7,260		9,346		10,082				-		-		11,362		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,428		10,082

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		176		178		190		202		198		199				-		-		354		178		789		599		397		199

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(22,600)		11,773		10,827		9,705		10,365		14,053		13,637				-		-		22,600		10,827		47,760		38,055		27,690		13,637

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		157,112		161,473		163,532		163,352		162,617		158,636				-		-		318,585		161,473		648,137		484,605		321,253		158,636

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (35,103)		$   174,912		$   179,130		$   180,090		$   181,345		$   186,382		$   183,841				$   -		$   -		$   354,042		$   179,130		$   731,658		$   551,568		$   370,223		$   183,841



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   (10,589)		$   4,462		$   6,127		$   4,688		$   6,525		$   9,576		$   6,562				$   -		$   -		$   10,589		$   6,127		$   27,351		$   22,663		$   16,138		$   6,562



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(1,742)		$   816		$   926		$   1,091		$   1,394		$   1,265		$   2,774				$   -		$   -		$   1,742		$   926		$   6,524		$   5,433		$   4,039		2,774

		GL		MMDA		-		(3,906)		1,908		1,998		2,326		2,823		3,764		9,748				-		-		3,906		1,998		18,661		16,335		13,512		9,748

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(246)		122		124		143		112		94		210				-		-		246		124		559		416		304		210

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(2,296)		1,015		1,281		1,781		2,473		3,038		3,631				-		-		2,296		1,281		10,923		9,142		6,669		3,631

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(4,369)		1,906		2,463		3,520		5,011		6,098		7,433				-		-		4,369		2,463		22,062		18,542		13,531		7,433

				Retail CDs		-		(6,665)		2,921		3,744		5,301		7,484		9,136		11,064				-		-		6,665		3,744		32,985		27,684		20,200		11,064

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(14)		8		6		9		9		14		306				-		-		14		6		338		329		320		306

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		(12,573)		5,775		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				-		-		12,573		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		(12)		5		7		8		9		25		40				-		-		12		7		82		74		65		40

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(385)		193		192		245		661		1,686		5,109				-		-		385		192		7,701		7,456		6,795		5,109

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(9,321)		4,683		4,638		4,635		3,558		3,487		3,511				-		-		9,321		4,638		15,191		10,556		6,998		3,511

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(2,581)		1,243		1,338		1,569		1,346		1,733		2,061				-		-		2,581		1,338		6,709		5,140		3,794		2,061

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(12,299)		6,124		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				-		-		12,299		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   (24,872)		$   11,899		$   12,973		$   15,327		$   17,396		$   21,204		$   34,823				$   -		$   -		$   24,872		$   12,973		$   88,750		$   73,423		$   56,027		$   34,823



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   (10,231)		$   163,013		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   -		$   -		$   329,170		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.24%		0.24%		0.26%		0.26%		0.75%		1.12%				0.00%		0.00%		0.24%		0.24%		0.64%		0.75%		0.94%		1.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.12%		1.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.10%		0.32%		0.46%		0.66%		1.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		1.63%		1.60%		1.60%		1.62%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		1.63%		1.61%		1.61%		1.62%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.59%		2.72%		2.48%		2.49%		2.93%		2.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.66%		2.72%		2.74%		2.81%		2.96%		2.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.87%		3.75%		3.76%		3.72%		3.69%		3.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.81%		3.75%		3.66%		3.64%		3.59%		3.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.77%		3.42%		3.01%		2.74%		3.50%		3.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.05%		3.42%		3.19%		3.24%		3.48%		3.46%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.33%		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.43%		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.33%		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.43%		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.58%		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.71%		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.12%		0.15%		0.20%		0.21%		0.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.11%		0.12%		0.25%		0.29%		0.34%		0.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.17%		0.20%		0.26%		0.36%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.17%		0.44%		0.52%		0.66%		0.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.07%		0.06%		0.05%		0.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.06%		0.08%		0.08%		0.09%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.64%		0.84%		1.10%		1.26%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.58%		0.64%		1.17%		1.27%		1.36%		1.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.62%		0.80%		1.11%		1.45%		1.63%		1.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.71%		0.80%		1.53%		1.65%		1.75%		1.85%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.58%		0.73%		1.00%		1.31%		1.49%		1.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.66%		0.73%		1.39%		1.51%		1.59%		1.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		3.21%		2.43%		3.14%		1.85%		2.76%		2.01%				0.00%		0.00%		2.82%		2.43%		2.05%		2.03%		2.04%		2.01%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.21%		0.25%		0.34%		0.47%		0.58%		1.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.25%		0.59%		0.68%		0.79%		1.01%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.31%		0.32%		0.34%		0.81%		1.03%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.31%		0.68%		0.77%		0.93%		1.03%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.58%		1.59%		0.76%		0.33%		0.56%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		1.59%		0.91%		0.91%		1.10%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.99%		5.00%		4.90%		5.20%		5.21%		5.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.99%		5.00%		5.11%		5.21%		5.22%		5.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.99%		4.36%		5.03%		4.33%		5.66%		6.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.17%		4.36%		5.38%		5.50%		6.08%		6.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.41%		4.48%		4.03%		1.84%		1.72%		2.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.48%		2.31%		2.07%		2.15%		2.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.46%		0.55%		0.62%		0.75%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.46%		0.79%		0.87%		0.99%		1.24%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.17%		3.39%		3.43%		3.40%		3.57%		3.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.27%		3.39%		3.42%		3.42%		3.45%		3.32%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.34%		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.45%		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.49%		3.72%		3.87%		3.88%		4.10%		4.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.60%		3.72%		4.05%		4.12%		4.25%		4.40%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.06%		4.28%		4.18%		4.11%		4.33%		4.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.17%		4.28%		4.31%		4.35%		4.49%		4.66%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.25%		3.44%		3.54%		3.49%		3.61%		3.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.34%		3.44%		3.54%		3.55%		3.58%		3.54%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.90%		105.93%		105.84%		105.44%		105.01%		105.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.92%		105.93%		105.40%		105.24%		105.14%		105.34%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.39%		-0.85%		-0.02%		101.03%		1.46%		4.70%		-87.14%				3.74%		3.74%		1.87%		2.94%		3.16%		3.15%		3.37%		3.25%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.17%		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.58%		4.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.30%		4.44%		4.49%		4.55%		4.71%		4.85%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.16%		0.22%		0.30%		0.39%		0.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.16%		0.39%		0.45%		0.54%		0.71%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (213,289)		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				-		-		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		50		1,463		-				-		-		-		-		1,513		1,513		1,463		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		11,388		(749)		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				-		-		(11,388)		(10,639)		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		603		-		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				-		-		(603)		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		53		268		1,294		1,443				-		-		-		-		3,058		3,005		2,737		1,443

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		235		470		2,043		548				-		-		-		-		3,296		3,061		2,591		548

		Manual		(Gain) loss on sale of premises		-		500		(236)		(264)		(30)		(97)		281		470				-		-		(500)		(264)		624		654		751		470

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		(2,496)		206		2,290		(2,049)		(222)		(2,933)		(5,283)				-		-		2,496		2,290		(10,488)		(8,438)		(8,216)		(5,283)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		9,995		(779)		(9,216)		7,710		734		10,187		19,883				-		-		(9,995)		(9,216)		38,513		30,804		30,070		19,883



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (203,294)		$   87,548		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   -		$   -		$   203,294		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		69,791,670		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				0		0		69,764,923		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.27		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.06		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.25		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.91		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   21,538,894		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   -		$   -		$   21,144,751		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.64%		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.03%		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.63%		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.94%		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,798,269		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   -		$   -		$   2,746,922		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,804,324		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   -		$   -		$   1,750,931		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.66%		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.66%		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.46%		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.41%		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 1Q20 Merger and conversion charges is nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (284,559)		$   135,761		$   148,798		$   151,116		$   153,692		$   155,768		$   138,053				$   -		$   -		$   284,559		$   148,798		$   598,629		$   447,513		$   293,821		$   138,053

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		44		(895)		(540)				-		-		-		-		(1,391)		(1,391)		(1,435)		(540)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		(50)		(1,463)		-				-		-		-		-		(1,513)		(1,513)		(1,463)		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		(53)		(268)		(1,294)		(1,443)				-		-		-		-		(3,058)		(3,005)		(2,737)		(1,443)

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		(235)		(470)		(2,043)		(548)				-		-		-		-		(3,296)		(3,061)		(2,591)		(548)

		Manual		Gain (loss) on sale of premises		-		(500)		236		264		30		97		(281)		(470)				-		-		500		264		(624)		(654)		(751)		(470)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (285,059)		$   135,997		$   149,062		$   150,858		$   153,045		$   149,792		$   135,052				$   -		$   -		$   285,059		$   149,062		$   588,747		$   437,889		$   284,844		$   135,052



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (326,829)		$   161,852		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   -		$   -		$   326,829		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(207,213)		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		-		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (534,042)		$   251,092		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   -		$   -		$   534,042		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (329,170)		$   163,013		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   -		$   -		$   329,170		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   (207,213)		$   89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				$   -		$   -		$   207,213		$   117,973		$   446,500		$   334,357		$   175,339		$   54,379

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (536,383)		$   252,253		$   284,130		$   276,906		$   322,967		$   286,138		$   203,397				$   -		$   -		$   536,383		$   284,130		$   1,089,408		$   812,502		$   489,535		$   203,397

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		(11)		(1)		12		-		-		(14)		9				-		-		11		12		(5)		(5)		(5)		9

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		603		-		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				-		-		(603)		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		11,388		(749)		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				-		-		(11,388)		10,639		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   (524,403)		$   251,503		$   272,900		$   286,407		$   323,276		$   293,268		$   225,571				$   -		$   -		$   524,403		$   294,178		$   1,128,522		$   842,115		$   518,839		$   225,571



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.28%		54.07%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		53.28%		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		138.74%		54.07%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.36%		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150				$   -		$   -		$   2,837,004		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947				-		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955				-		-		63,783		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248				$   -		$   -		$   1,845,216		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				-		-		69,767,209		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   40.66		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   26.45		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (223,486)		$   110,670		$   112,816		$   112,964		$   119,562		$   120,330		$   118,375				$   -		$   -		$   223,486		$   112,816		$   471,231		$   358,267		$   238,705		$   118,375

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		27,853		(3,949)		(23,904)		1,847		487		86,805		35,997				-		-		(27,853)		(23,904)		125,136		123,289		122,802		35,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(32,909)		16,171		16,738		15,659		15,265		14,468		17,773				-		-		32,909		16,738		63,165		47,506		32,241		17,773

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(80,537)		37,814		42,723		38,668		39,718		40,423		41,621				-		-		80,537		42,723		160,430		121,762		82,044		41,621

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(19,170)		9,050		10,120		10,958		11,955		11,679		10,347				-		-		19,170		10,120		44,939		33,981		22,026		10,347

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(20,481)		10,280		10,201		9,608		9,716		8,919		10,797				-		-		20,481		10,201		39,040		29,432		19,716		10,797

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(38,473)		18,763		19,710		25,806		21,517		27,997		30,645				-		-		38,473		19,710		105,965		80,159		58,642		30,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(158,661)		75,907		82,754		85,040		82,906		89,018		93,410				-		-		158,661		82,754		350,374		265,334		182,428		93,410

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(125,587)		54,883		70,704		41,736		51,434		(41,025)		6,741				-		-		125,587		70,704		58,886		17,150		(34,284)		6,741

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(32,652)		14,196		18,456		13,992		13,453		(8,582)		275				-		-		32,652		18,456		19,138		5,146		(8,307)		275

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (92,935)		$   40,687		$   52,248		$   27,744		$   37,981		$   (32,443)		$   6,466				$   -		$   -		$   92,935		$   52,248		$   39,748		$   12,004		$   (25,977)		$   6,466

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   17,481,683		$   16,182,446		$   16,205,572		$   14,871,528		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419				$   8,416,032		$   11,221,376		$   16,832,065		$   16,182,446		$   14,588,574		$   14,049,574		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.88%		59.84%		63.88%		66.12%		61.49%		66.04%		68.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.88%		63.88%		65.56%		65.39%		67.33%		68.61%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.37%		0.42%		0.38%		0.41%		0.42%		0.54%				0.00%		0.00%		0.39%		0.42%		0.43%		0.45%		0.48%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.74%		2.07%		2.09%		2.22%		2.57%		2.81%				0.00%		0.00%		1.90%		2.07%		2.40%		2.52%		2.69%		2.81%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.65%		1.70%		1.81%		2.15%		2.28%				0.00%		0.00%		1.51%		1.65%		1.97%		2.07%		2.21%		2.28%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.93%		1.31%		0.68%		1.02%		-0.94%		0.19%				0.00%		0.00%		1.11%		1.31%		0.27%		0.11%		-0.38%		0.19%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (41,517)		$   22,533		$   18,984		$   19,908		$   20,393		$   24,302		$   17,756				$   -		$   -		$   41,517		$   18,984		$   82,359		$   62,451		$   42,058		$   17,756

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(1,094)		5,647		(4,553)		(1,621)		15,051		423		1,997				-		-		1,094		(4,553)		15,850		17,471		2,420		1,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(166,695)		69,055		97,640		94,109		137,583		104,195		34,369				-		-		166,695		97,640		370,256		276,147		138,564		34,369

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(94,636)		44,798		49,838		50,165		53,500		50,003		31,097				-		-		94,636		49,838		184,765		134,600		81,100		31,097

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(3,029)		1,553		1,476		1,577		1,676		1,953		1,504				-		-		3,029		1,476		6,710		5,133		3,457		1,504

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(2,981)		1,435		1,546		1,534		2,349		1,406		986				-		-		2,981		1,546		6,275		4,741		2,392		986

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(15,827)		7,638		8,189		7,442		7,889		6,949		5,875				-		-		15,827		8,189		28,155		20,713		12,824		5,875

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(116,473)		55,424		61,049		60,718		65,414		60,311		39,462				-		-		116,473		61,049		225,905		165,187		99,773		39,462

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(90,645)		30,517		60,128		54,920		77,511		67,763		10,666				-		-		90,645		60,128		210,860		155,940		78,429		10,666

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(19,035)		6,408		12,627		11,535		16,112		14,231		2,408				-		-		19,035		12,627		44,286		32,751		16,639		2,408

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (71,610)		$   24,109		$   47,501		$   43,385		$   61,399		$   53,532		$   8,258				$   -		$   -		$   71,610		$   47,501		$   166,574		$   123,189		$   61,790		$   8,258

		Manual		Production		0		0		2,392,819		2,636,079		2,808,732		2,916,490		2,670,445		1,358,972				5,028,898		5,028,898		5,028,898		2,636,079		9,754,639		6,945,907		4,029,417		1,358,972

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		3.09%		2.85%		2.88%		3.02%		3.31%		3.67%				2.96%		2.96%		2.96%		2.85%		3.15%		3.26%		3.43%		3.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497				$   -		$   -		$   1,749,196		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		61.07%		74.10%		45.74%		48.07%		44.49%		56.41%				67.90%		67.90%		67.90%		74.10%		47.58%		48.33%		48.51%		56.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		15.69%		14.14%		15.66%		17.68%		21.73%		22.52%				14.88%		14.88%		14.88%		14.14%		18.88%		20.18%		22.00%		22.52%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		2.77%		3.95%		4.34%		3.92%		3.53%		2.88%				3.39%		3.39%		3.39%		3.95%		3.79%		3.57%		3.31%		2.88%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		282		274		275		267		259		267				-		-		282		274		275		267		259		267

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,485		$   9,621		$   10,214		$   10,923		$   10,311		$   5,090

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   85.49		$   173.36		$   157.76		$   229.96		$   206.69		$   30.93

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.94%		60.51%		52.35%		53.25%		41.41%		46.94%		75.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.94%		52.35%		49.91%		48.79%		55.24%		75.71%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.91%		61.01%		57.11%		49.30%		41.11%		44.14%		54.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.91%		57.11%		45.92%		44.80%		47.59%		54.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (18,626)		$   8,720		$   9,906		$   9,017		$   6,546		$   5,026		$   3,302				$   -		$   -		$   18,626		$   9,906		$   23,891		$   14,874		$   8,328		$   3,302

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		300		(155)		(145)		1,673		495		403		(9)				-		-		(300)		(145)		2,562		889		394		(9)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(2,313)		1,333		980		1,113		1,064		727		960				-		-		2,313		980		3,864		2,751		1,687		960

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(608)		278		330		296		266		209		210				-		-		608		330		981		685		419		210

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2)		1		1		1		1		1		1				-		-		2		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(117)		68		49		101		73		55		41				-		-		117		49		270		169		96		41

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(63)		30		33		26		28		88		34				-		-		63		33		176		150		122		34

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(790)		377		413		424		368		353		286				-		-		790		413		1,431		1,007		639		286

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(20,449)		9,831		10,618		8,033		6,747		4,997		3,985				-		-		20,449		10,618		23,762		15,729		8,982		3,985

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(4,294)		2,064		2,230		1,687		1,431		1,049		837				-		-		4,294		2,230		5,004		3,317		1,886		837

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (16,155)		$   7,767		$   8,388		$   6,346		$   5,316		$   3,948		$   3,148				$   -		$   -		$   16,155		$   8,388		$   18,758		$   12,412		$   7,096		$   3,148

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   3,456,775		$   4,020,576		$   4,402,854		$   4,283,381		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886				$   7,477,351		$   7,477,351		$   7,477,351		$   4,020,576		$   13,853,652		$   9,450,798		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		3.63%		3.53%		3.48%		3.53%		3.73%		4.40%				3.58%		3.58%		3.58%		3.53%		3.69%		3.79%		4.01%		4.40%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		12,303		14,660		16,712		16,657		11,573		7,629				26,963		26,963		26,963		14,660		52,571		35,859		19,202		7,629

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		109		110		100		97		95		88				-		-		109		110		100		97		95		88

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500				$   -		$   -		$   1,715,000		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		14		15		15		12		14		17				15		15		15		15		14		14		15		17

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.75%		3.79%		4.19%		4.84%		6.14%		6.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.79%		5.16%		5.71%		6.38%		6.71%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (29,517)		$   12,882		$   16,635		$   14,909		$   8,966		$   7,034		$   2,181				$   -		$   -		$   29,517		$   16,635		$   33,090		$   18,181		$   9,215		$   2,181

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		1,154		(607)		(547)		(2,997)		4,297		2,322		(903)				-		-		(1,154)		(547)		2,719		5,716		1,419		(903)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(5,288)		2,677		2,611		1,247		5,106		1,570		1,277				-		-		5,288		2,611		9,200		7,953		2,847		1,277

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(2,319)		937		1,382		1,233		1,572		2,612		1,476				-		-		2,319		1,382		6,893		5,660		4,088		1,476

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(238)		132		106		100		97		97		97				-		-		238		106		391		291		194		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(1)		-		1		1		4		15		13				-		-		1		1		33		32		28		13

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(579)		284		295		363		595		359		515				-		-		579		295		1,832		1,469		874		515

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(3,137)		1,353		1,784		1,697		2,268		3,083		2,101				-		-		3,137		1,784		9,149		7,452		5,184		2,101

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(32,822)		14,813		18,009		17,456		7,507		3,199		2,260				-		-		32,822		18,009		30,422		12,966		5,459		2,260

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(6,893)		3,111		3,782		3,666		1,577		671		475				-		-		6,893		3,782		6,389		2,723		1,146		475

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (25,929)		$   11,702		$   14,227		$   13,790		$   5,930		$   2,528		$   1,785				$   -		$   -		$   25,929		$   14,227		$   24,033		$   10,243		$   4,313		$   1,785

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   75,916		$   375,078		$   22,549		$   35,477		$   1,050,466		$   22,656				$   450,994		$   450,994		$   450,994		$   375,078		$   1,131,148		$   1,108,599		$   1,073,122		$   22,656

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		1.17%		1.22%		5.11%		4.00%		1.02%		6.97%				1.21%		1.21%		1.21%		1.22%		1.31%		1.24%		1.15%		6.97%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   27,010		$   14,565		$   4,524		$   46,854		$   12,571		$   25,081				$   41,575		$   41,575		$   41,575		$   14,565		$   89,030		$   84,506		$   37,652		$   25,081

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		110.56%		112.06%		113.06%		111.39%		109.44%		110.24%				111.09%		111.09%		111.09%		112.06%		110.88%		110.76%		109.97%		110.24%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203				$   -		$   -		$   1,216,705		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   75,046		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232				$   -		$   -		$   75,046		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.01%		8.70%		9.27%		10.50%		16.12%		35.83%		60.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.01%		9.27%		21.63%		28.51%		42.98%		60.76%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.25%		8.70%		9.73%		10.28%		16.98%		36.52%		44.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.25%		9.73%		21.25%		28.08%		39.31%		44.25%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (13,683)		$   7,047		$   6,636		$   6,658		$   7,071		$   7,122		$   6,331				$   -		$   -		$   13,683		$   6,636		$   27,182		$   20,524		$   13,453		$   6,331

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		236		(794)		558		(412)		(2,648)		(1,792)		3,965				-		-		(236)		558		(887)		(475)		2,173		3,965

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(8)		4		4		15		-		-		-				-		-		8		4		15		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(3,390)		1,678		1,712		2,104		1,642		1,921		1,542				-		-		3,390		1,712		7,209		5,105		3,463		1,542

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(154)		76		78		73		76		77		79				-		-		154		78		305		232		156		79

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(181)		94		87		79		84		119		117				-		-		181		87		399		320		236		117

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(1,773)		852		921		981		934		886		1,056				-		-		1,773		921		3,857		2,876		1,942		1,056

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(5,498)		2,700		2,798		3,237		2,736		3,003		2,794				-		-		5,498		2,798		11,770		8,533		5,797		2,794

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(8,429)		5,145		3,284		3,848		6,983		5,911		(428)				-		-		8,429		3,284		16,314		12,466		5,483		(428)

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,769)		1,083		686		828		1,464		1,240		(93)				-		-		1,769		686		3,439		2,611		1,147		(93)

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (6,660)		$   4,062		$   2,598		$   3,020		$   5,519		$   4,671		$   (335)				$   -		$   -		$   6,660		$   2,598		$   12,875		$   9,855		$   4,336		$   (335)

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   773,481		$   716,097		$   730,089		$   757,656		$   742,663		$   673,442				$   372,395		$   496,526		$   744,789		$   716,097		$   725,963		$   724,587		$   708,053		$   673,442

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   514,394		$   461,164		$   428,638		$   449,634		$   438,839		$   413,812				$   975,558		$   975,558		$   975,558		$   461,164		$   1,730,923		$   1,302,285		$   852,651		$   413,812

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		3.13%		3.16%		3.29%		3.37%		3.54%		4.24%				3.14%		3.14%		3.14%		3.16%		3.60%		3.70%		3.88%		4.24%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		2.67%		1.86%		2.10%		3.67%		3.20%		-0.26%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		2.11%		1.47%		1.65%		2.90%		2.53%		-0.20%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		40.16%		38.29%		42.14%		48.51%		38.69%		42.17%		44.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.16%		42.14%		43.28%		41.58%		43.09%		44.13%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (326,829)		$   161,852		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   -		$   -		$   326,829		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		28,449		142		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		-		(28,449)		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(207,213)		89,240		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		-		207,213		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(181,490)		85,505		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				-		-		181,490		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,593)		10,812		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				-		-		22,593		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(23,761)		11,877		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				-		-		23,761		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(56,715)		27,567		29,148		34,618		30,963		36,279		38,125				-		-		56,715		29,148		139,985		105,367		74,404		38,125

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(284,559)		135,761		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				-		-		284,559		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(277,932)		115,189		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				-		-		277,932		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(64,643)		26,862		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				-		-		64,643		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (213,289)		$   88,327		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   213,289		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (124,962)		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (115,746)		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.80		$   1.36		$   1.68		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.80		$   3.78		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		69,391,734		69,252,307		69,230,667		69,191,778		69,247,661				-		-		-		69,391,734		69,256,020		69,243,280		69,235,117		69,247,661

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				-		-		-		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				-		-		-		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   57.81		$   39.53		$   27.81		$   29.82		$   43.79				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   57.81		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   36.60		$   22.37		$   19.91		$   17.12		$   17.89				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   36.60		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.89

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   52.51		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		460,744		394,641		359,059		470,151		461,692				-		-		-		460,744		420,874		429,758		465,955		461,692

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,660,652		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		87.10%		39.71%		38.37%		46.72%		39.35%		22.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		39.71%		37.90%		37.74%		32.14%		22.83%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.59%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		133.99%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.62%		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.87%		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865				-		-		-		1,815		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		765		748		734		692		689				-		-		-		765		748		734		692		689

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		12		12		11		9		9				-		-		-		12		12		11		9		9

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		29		24		33		42		44				-		-		-		29		24		33		42		44

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		70		71		71		70		72				-		-		-		70		71		71		70		72

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679				-		-		-		2,691		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   11,806		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		165		164		170		170		170				-		-		-		165		164		170		170		170

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   108,339		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020		0		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (171,157)		$   171,157		$   171,971		$   172,351		$   175,345		$   171,242				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   171,157		$   690,909		$   518,938		$   346,587		$   171,242

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(6,118)		6,118		6,398		7,259		9,347		10,082				-		-		-		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,429		10,082

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(141)		141		150		159		157		157				-		-		-		141		623		473		314		157

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(522)		522		252		153		123		1,211				-		-		-		522		1,739		1,487		1,334		1,211

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		(12)		12		12		12		46		76				-		-		-		12		146		134		122		76

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(177,950)		177,950		178,783		179,934		185,018		182,768				-		-		-		177,950		726,503		547,720		367,786		182,768



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(6,798)		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				-		-		-		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(6,175)		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				-		-		-		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(12,973)		12,973		15,327		17,396		21,204		34,823				-		-		-		12,973		88,750		73,423		56,027		34,823



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(164,977)		164,977		163,456		162,538		163,814		147,945				-		-		-		164,977		637,753		474,297		311,759		147,945

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		16,579		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				-		-		-		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		11,839		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				-		-		-		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		173		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				-		-		-		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		28,591		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		-		-		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(193,568)		193,568		164,966		144,856		75,653		106,898		-		-		-		-		193,568		492,373		327,407		182,551		106,898

																						7,574

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(10,829)		10,829		11,465		10,914		9,922		11,844				-		-		-		10,829		44,145		32,680		21,766		11,844

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(98,486)		98,486		95,192		138,627		104,925		35,333				-		-		-		98,486		374,077		278,885		140,258		35,333

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(1,016)		1,016		965		1,039		949		961				-		-		-		1,016		3,914		2,949		1,910		961

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		12		(12)		-		-		14		(9)				-		-		-		(12)		5		5		5		(9)

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(7,654)		7,654		4,521		8,438		5,150		6,250				-		-		-		7,654		24,359		19,838		11,400		6,250

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(117,973)		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		-		-		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(95,985)		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				-		-		-		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(11,781)		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				-		-		-		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(11,884)		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				-		-		-		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(547)		547		1,156		802		950		2,198				-		-		-		547		5,106		3,950		3,148		2,198

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(1,431)		1,431		3,267		966		1,455		2,358				-		-		-		1,431		8,046		4,779		3,813		2,358

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(4,126)		4,126		4,190		4,190		5,601		5,631				-		-		-		4,126		19,612		15,422		11,232		5,631

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				-		-		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(23,044)		23,044		26,005		25,049		27,378		27,398				-		-		-		23,044		105,830		79,825		54,776		27,398

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(148,798)		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				-		-		-		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(162,743)		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				-		-		-		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(37,781)		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				-		-		-		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (124,962)		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (282,950)		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.17%		2.17%		1.70%		2.03%		3.36%		3.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.17%		2.52%		2.80%		3.31%		3.24%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.18%		4.18%		3.63%		4.41%		17.83%		13.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.18%		7.19%		9.02%		15.62%		13.22%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.31%		-0.11%		0.55%		1.45%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.31%		0.68%		0.95%		1.17%		0.87%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.88%		1.85%		1.94%		1.99%		1.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.88%		1.87%		1.88%		1.85%		1.69%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.31%		2.24%		3.19%		2.53%		1.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.31%		2.32%		2.35%		1.89%		1.21%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.92%		3.02%		3.07%		3.13%		3.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.92%		3.06%		3.07%		3.07%		3.01%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.77%		-0.12%		0.60%		1.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.74%		0.73%		1.18%		1.80%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.22%		23.22%		25.17%		22.66%		21.08%		16.80%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.22%		23.00%		21.73%		19.53%		16.80%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   224,159		$   203,349		$   257,026		$   292,899		$   255,312

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		2,534,969		1,913,957		494,765		428,560		396,844

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		859,652		982,879		1,117,436		1,238,896		1,353,040

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		27,620		28,202		47,329		76,453		81,754

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,509,528		1,167,659		1,414,889		1,736,397		1,398,229



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		14,599,805		14,480,925		14,943,593		14,503,157		13,094,106

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(178,570)		(199,422)		(231,924)		(208,793)		(149,524)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		14,421,235		14,281,503		14,711,669		14,294,364		12,944,582



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		231,550		222,890		231,278		230,118		231,347

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		176,575		176,467		175,605		175,011		176,239

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		22,367		33,314		53,039		56,306		24,196

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		414,529		416,310		348,428		311,454		323,827

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,804,776		$   6,151,070		$   5,909,316		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		11,071,097		10,806,753		10,154,490		9,993,950		9,618,365

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		17,875,873		16,957,823		16,063,806		15,589,818		13,844,618

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		9,320		11,641		9,103		12,879		15,160

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		425,231		425,155		875,255		1,418,336		1,543,371

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		124,833		124,345		123,860		123,375		122,890

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		-		-		19,476		18,903		18,111

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		234,274		272,586		217,668		249,188		243,248

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		18,669,531		17,791,550		17,309,168		17,412,499		15,787,398



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		71,954		71,754		71,703		71,674		71,652

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,917,990		1,913,285		1,911,031		1,909,839		1,908,721

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		785,984		671,510		587,657		481,948		460,153

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		26,090		33,505		37,252		39,613		39,551

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(44,422)		(42,966)		(42,960)		(42,944)		(42,927)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		2,757,596		2,647,088		2,564,683		2,460,130		2,437,150

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   21,427,127		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		995,853		999,979		1,004,169		1,008,359		1,017,902

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		11,630,481		11,367,894		11,162,708		11,548,540		11,299,786

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		20,734,414		19,876,338		19,810,084		19,222,181		18,056,445

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		2,695,005		2,622,942		2,529,471		2,478,373		2,456,617
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,531,823		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		91.15%		90.88%		90.66%		90.49%		89.57%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.98%		10.30%		2.75%		2.38%		2.43%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.54%		5.44%		6.46%		7.31%		8.79%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		82.48%		84.25%		90.79%		90.30%		88.78%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		38.07%		36.27%		36.79%		35.89%		30.53%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.60%		19.11%		17.82%		17.33%		16.36%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.04%		27.62%		26.90%		26.91%		29.90%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.80%		4.94%		4.92%		4.64%		4.71%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.49%		12.06%		13.57%		15.22%		18.50%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,435,257		$   17,518,964		$   17,072,024		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		96.97%		96.80%		94.09%		90.93%		89.17%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (16,109,333)		$   460,749		$   (709,898)		$   118,928		$   1,747,219		$   17,148

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		1,509,528		(341,869)		247,230		321,508		(338,168)		258,482

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (14,599,805)		$   118,880		$   (462,668)		$   440,436		$   1,409,051		$   275,630				$   (14,480,925)		$   (14,480,925)		$   (14,480,925)		$   118,880		$   1,662,449		$   2,125,117		$   1,684,681		$   275,630

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		3.28%		-12.38%		12.15%		43.04%		8.60%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		3.28%		12.97%		22.10%		26.29%		8.60%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   233,105		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		78,661				-		-		-		-		78,661		78,661		78,661		78,661

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		12,714				-		-		-		-		12,714		12,714		12,714		12,714

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		91,375				-		-		-		-		91,375		91,375		91,375		91,375



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		16,579		(16,579)		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047				-		-		-		(16,579)		125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047

				Provision for unfunded commitments		-		-		11,839		(11,839)		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000				-		-		-		(11,839)		19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000

				Provision for other credit losses		-		-		173		(173)		(291)		1,121		-		-				-		-		-		(173)		830		1,121		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		-		-		28,591		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		-		-		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		(7,574)		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				-		-		-		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		(3,301)		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				-		-		-		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		(4,273)		4,273		25,802		3,560		9,181		4,373				-		-		-		4,273		42,916		17,114		13,554		4,373



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   32,864		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   178,570		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791				-		-		-		21,014		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		-		-		657		830		1,121		-		-				-		-		-		657		830		1,121		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   200,241		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (2,370)		$   2,370		$   5,960		$   1,715		$   486		$   2,486				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,370		$   10,647		$   4,687		$   2,972		$   2,486

				Consumer installment		-		-		(1,448)		1,448		2,861		677		962		1,142				-		-		-		1,448		5,642		2,781		2,104		1,142

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(829)		829		658		697		1,016		1,231				-		-		-		829		3,602		2,944		2,247		1,231

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(1,343)		1,343		2,240		1,158		1,904		831				-		-		-		1,343		6,133		3,893		2,735		831

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(26)		26		-		9		74		-				-		-		-		26		83		83		74		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(1,395)		1,395		17,284		2,977		6,315		928				-		-		-		1,395		27,504		10,220		7,243		928

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(163)		163		91		137		525		100				-		-		-		163		853		762		625		100

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(7,574)		7,574		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718				-		-		-		7,574		54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(727)		727		754		470		303		362				-		-		-		727		1,889		1,135		665		362

				Consumer installment		-		-		(356)		356		480		516		436		321				-		-		-		356		1,753		1,273		757		321

				Indirect automobile		-		-		(700)		700		637		317		359		344				-		-		-		700		1,657		1,020		703		344

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		(1,122)		1,122		605		1,224		676		684				-		-		-		1,122		3,189		2,584		1,360		684

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(167)		167		125		182		168		342				-		-		-		167		817		692		510		342

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(41)		41		439		904		21		85				-		-		-		41		1,449		1,010		106		85

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(188)		188		252		197		138		207				-		-		-		188		794		542		345		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(3,301)		3,301		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345				-		-		-		3,301		11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,273)		$   4,273		$   25,802		$   3,560		$   9,181		$   4,373				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,273		$   42,916		$   17,114		$   13,554		$   4,373



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   71,189		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027				-		-		-		8,841		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		-		840		544		258		1,348		783				-		-		-		840		544		258		1,348		783

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974				-		-		-		5,097		8,326		7,003		15,126		11,974

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   85,967		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,782		$   111,650



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.40%		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.70%		0.10%		0.27%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.31%		0.17%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.78%		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.46%		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.90%		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,611,029		$   1,627,477		$   1,879,788		$   1,839,921		$   827,392

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		257,097		306,995		450,810		575,782		520,592

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		482,637		580,083		682,396		739,543		937,736

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		880,216		916,353		995,942		748,853		547,328

				Muncipal		-		-		-		659,228		659,403		725,669		731,508		749,633

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		706,379		687,841		710,890		690,584		661,845

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		1,533,234		1,606,710		1,628,255		1,641,744		1,628,367

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		5,616,826		5,300,006		5,116,252		4,804,420		4,516,451

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		2,853,159		2,796,057		2,753,591		2,730,802		2,704,762

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   930		$   521		$   459		$   591		$   575

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		27		32		36		42		4

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		1,931		2,277		2,689		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		159

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		501		506		510		919		925

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		59,398		36,707		56,417		5,252		5,587

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		33,324		38,800		28,777		30,253		22,775

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,111		$   78,843		$   88,888		$   37,057		$   30,025

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   854		$   849		$   1,002		$   1,034		$   334

				Consumer installment		-		-		-		53		56		64		67		105

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		321		461		482		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		706		707		709		307		289

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		2,233		1,401		19,942		1,878		2,415

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		2,818		2,671		4,477		2,231		3,078

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,985		$   6,145		$   26,676		$   5,517		$   6,221

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   103,096		$   84,988		$   115,564		$   42,574		$   36,246
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,381,205		$   1,368,661		$   1,845,900		$   1,789,709		$   774,956

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		893,387		869,581		838,267		801,273		785,770

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		6,805,583		6,624,154		6,189,269		5,784,754		5,772,834

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		4,507,148		4,794,672		4,989,617		5,643,133		4,353,733

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		643,502		-		616,896		452,350		643,502		212,667		1,131,128

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		135,213		108,541		151,501		108,704		106,885

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		285,537		-		260,369		262,947		285,537		162,917		168,561

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		19		-		-		239

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		4		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   929,039		$   -		$   14,599,805		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,004		$   24,265		$   27,380				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,000		$   22,896		$   23,868		$   25,822		$   27,380

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		2,145,403		879,481		467,188		398,284		419,260				-		-		-		2,145,403		541,776		428,386		408,772		419,260

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		249		249		249		249				-		-		-		249		249		249		249		249

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		910,834		1,024,335		1,160,585		1,281,980		1,359,651				-		-		-		910,834		1,206,014		1,267,015		1,320,815		1,359,651

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		19,225		20,112		21,619		21,576		22,839				-		-		-		19,225		21,533		22,010		22,208		22,839

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		27,516		31,552		64,656		79,143		73,972				-		-		-		27,516		62,253		72,561		76,557		73,972

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		1,284,821		1,281,762		1,507,481		1,614,080		1,587,131				-		-		-		1,284,821		1,497,051		1,569,337		1,600,606		1,587,131

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		14,453,975		14,752,664		14,688,317		13,915,406		12,712,997				-		-		-		14,453,975		14,018,582		13,772,102		13,308,960		12,712,997

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,862,023		$   18,010,155		$   17,930,099		$   17,334,983		$   16,203,479				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,862,023		$   17,370,354		$   17,155,528		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,412,268		$   5,970,672		$   5,782,163		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,412,268		$   5,227,399		$   4,977,833		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		3,182,245		2,968,596		2,718,315		2,441,305		2,287,947				-		-		-		3,182,245		2,605,349		2,483,383		2,364,626		2,287,947

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		4,761,279		4,534,243		4,273,899		4,221,906		4,004,644				-		-		-		4,761,279		4,259,467		4,167,207		4,113,275		4,004,644

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		823,039		793,414		749,314		692,382		643,422				-		-		-		823,039		719,916		695,238		667,902		643,422

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		812,332		848,406		897,922		966,907		1,011,012				-		-		-		812,332		930,746		958,393		988,960		1,011,012

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		1,254,078		1,261,194		1,376,228		1,504,227		1,613,197				-		-		-		1,254,078		1,438,056		1,497,440		1,558,711		1,613,197

				Retail CDs		-		-		-		2,066,410		2,109,600		2,274,150		2,471,134		2,624,209				-		-		-		2,066,410		2,368,802		2,455,833		2,547,671		2,624,209

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		1,000		1,140		1,933		2,043		61,190				-		-		-		1,000		16,494		21,650		31,617		61,190

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		17,246,241		16,377,665		15,799,774		14,890,348		13,702,332				-		-		-		17,246,241		15,197,427		14,801,144		14,296,340		13,702,332

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		9,284		9,929		10,483		12,452		15,637				-		-		-		9,284		12,115		12,849		14,045		15,637

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		48,951		127,797		799,034		1,212,537		1,267,303				-		-		-		48,951		849,546		1,091,885		1,239,920		1,267,303

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		376,260		376,295		272,443		269,300		269,454				-		-		-		376,260		297,023		270,407		269,377		269,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		124,574		124,091		123,604		123,120		127,731				-		-		-		124,574		124,632		124,814		125,426		127,731

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		559,069		638,112		1,205,564		1,617,409		1,680,125				-		-		-		559,069		1,283,316		1,499,955		1,648,768		1,680,125

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,805,310		$   17,015,777		$   17,005,338		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,805,310		$   16,480,743		$   16,301,099		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.14%		3.75%		7.09%		9.80%		10.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.14%		7.79%		9.20%		10.34%		10.92%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		9,957,406		9,781,713		9,942,099		9,745,968		8,433,897

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.20%		67.55%		66.53%		67.20%		64.41%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.17%		4.23%		4.25%		4.34%		4.86%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		1,385,523		1,389,600		1,383,088		1,316,934		1,290,102

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		4,084,977		4,140,179		4,419,185		4,475,040		3,420,095

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		4,486,906		4,251,934		4,139,826		3,953,994		3,723,700



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		4,642,399		4,699,212		5,001,494		4,757,189		4,660,209

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.80%		32.45%		33.47%		32.80%		35.59%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.86%		3.90%		3.97%		4.08%		4.47%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		358,298		588,397		474,904		275,399		481,525

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.64%		3.77%		3.78%		3.88%		4.37%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		242,328		196,506		394,056		196,737		436,891

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.03%		4.14%		4.27%		4.55%		4.75%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		600,626		784,903		868,960		472,136		918,416

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		3.86%		4.00%		4.16%		4.55%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   (12)		$   12		$   13		$   13		$   45		$   76				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12		$   147		$   134		$   121		$   76

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		(521)		521		251		152		122		1,210				-		-		-		521		1,735		1,484		1,332		1,210

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		(1)		1		1		1		1		1				-		-		-		1		4		3		2		1

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(6,118)		6,118		6,398		7,260		9,346		10,082				-		-		-		6,118		33,086		26,688		19,428		10,082

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		178		190		202		198		199				-		-		-		178		789		599		397		199

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(10,827)		10,827		9,705		10,365		14,053		13,637				-		-		-		10,827		47,760		38,055		27,690		13,637

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		161,473		163,532		163,352		162,617		158,636				-		-		-		161,473		648,137		484,605		321,253		158,636

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (17,479)		$   179,130		$   180,090		$   181,345		$   186,382		$   183,841				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   179,130		$   731,658		$   551,568		$   370,223		$   183,841



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   (6,127)		$   6,127		$   4,688		$   6,525		$   9,576		$   6,562				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,127		$   27,351		$   22,663		$   16,138		$   6,562



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		$   (926)		$   926		$   1,091		$   1,394		$   1,265		$   2,774				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   926		$   6,524		$   5,433		$   4,039		2,774

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(1,998)		1,998		2,326		2,823		3,764		9,748				-		-		-		1,998		18,661		16,335		13,512		9,748

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(124)		124		143		112		94		210				-		-		-		124		559		416		304		210

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(1,281)		1,281		1,781		2,473		3,038		3,631				-		-		-		1,281		10,923		9,142		6,669		3,631

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(2,463)		2,463		3,520		5,011		6,098		7,433				-		-		-		2,463		22,062		18,542		13,531		7,433

				Retail CDs		-		-		(3,744)		3,744		5,301		7,484		9,136		11,064				-		-		-		3,744		32,985		27,684		20,200		11,064

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		(6)		6		9		9		14		306				-		-		-		6		338		329		320		306

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		-		(6,798)		6,798		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102				-		-		-		6,798		59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		(7)		7		8		9		25		40				-		-		-		7		82		74		65		40

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(192)		192		245		661		1,686		5,109				-		-		-		192		7,701		7,456		6,795		5,109

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(4,638)		4,638		4,635		3,558		3,487		3,511				-		-		-		4,638		15,191		10,556		6,998		3,511

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(1,338)		1,338		1,569		1,346		1,733		2,061				-		-		-		1,338		6,709		5,140		3,794		2,061

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(6,175)		6,175		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721				-		-		-		6,175		29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (12,973)		$   12,973		$   15,327		$   17,396		$   21,204		$   34,823				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,973		$   88,750		$   73,423		$   56,027		$   34,823



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,506)		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.24%		0.26%		0.26%		0.75%		1.12%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.24%		0.64%		0.75%		0.94%		1.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.11%		0.13%		0.12%		1.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.32%		0.46%		0.66%		1.16%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.63%		1.60%		1.60%		1.62%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.63%		1.61%		1.61%		1.62%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.48%		2.49%		2.93%		2.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.74%		2.81%		2.96%		2.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.76%		3.72%		3.69%		3.50%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.75%		3.66%		3.64%		3.59%		3.50%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.42%		3.01%		2.74%		3.50%		3.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.42%		3.19%		3.24%		3.48%		3.46%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.53%		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.53%		4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.85%		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.85%		4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.15%		0.20%		0.21%		0.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.25%		0.29%		0.34%		0.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.20%		0.26%		0.36%		0.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.44%		0.52%		0.66%		0.98%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.07%		0.06%		0.05%		0.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.08%		0.08%		0.09%		0.13%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.64%		0.84%		1.10%		1.26%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.64%		1.17%		1.27%		1.36%		1.44%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.80%		1.11%		1.45%		1.63%		1.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.80%		1.53%		1.65%		1.75%		1.85%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		1.00%		1.31%		1.49%		1.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		1.39%		1.51%		1.59%		1.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.43%		3.14%		1.85%		2.76%		2.01%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.43%		2.05%		2.03%		2.04%		2.01%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.34%		0.47%		0.58%		1.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.59%		0.68%		0.79%		1.01%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.31%		0.32%		0.34%		0.81%		1.03%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.31%		0.68%		0.77%		0.93%		1.03%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		0.76%		0.33%		0.56%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		0.91%		0.91%		1.10%		1.62%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.00%		4.90%		5.20%		5.21%		5.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.00%		5.11%		5.21%		5.22%		5.24%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.36%		5.03%		4.33%		5.66%		6.49%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.36%		5.38%		5.50%		6.08%		6.49%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.48%		4.03%		1.84%		1.72%		2.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.48%		2.31%		2.07%		2.15%		2.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.46%		0.55%		0.62%		0.75%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.46%		0.79%		0.87%		0.99%		1.24%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.39%		3.43%		3.40%		3.57%		3.32%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.39%		3.42%		3.42%		3.45%		3.32%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.87%		3.88%		4.10%		4.40%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		4.05%		4.12%		4.25%		4.40%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.28%		4.18%		4.11%		4.33%		4.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.28%		4.31%		4.35%		4.49%		4.66%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.44%		3.54%		3.49%		3.61%		3.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.44%		3.54%		3.55%		3.58%		3.54%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.93%		105.84%		105.44%		105.01%		105.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.93%		105.40%		105.24%		105.14%		105.34%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		-0.02%		101.03%		1.46%		4.70%		-87.14%				3.74%		3.74%		3.77%		2.94%		3.16%		3.15%		3.37%		3.25%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.58%		4.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.49%		4.55%		4.71%		4.85%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.22%		0.30%		0.39%		0.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.39%		0.45%		0.54%		0.71%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (124,962)		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		(44)		895		540				-		-		-		-		1,391		1,391		1,435		540

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		50		1,463		-				-		-		-		-		1,513		1,513		1,463		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		10,639		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				-		-		-		(10,639)		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		603		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				-		-		-		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		53		268		1,294		1,443				-		-		-		-		3,058		3,005		2,737		1,443

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		235		470		2,043		548				-		-		-		-		3,296		3,061		2,591		548

		Manual		(Gain) loss on sale of premises		-		-		264		(264)		(30)		(97)		281		470				-		-		-		(264)		624		654		751		470

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		(2,290)		2,290		(2,049)		(222)		(2,933)		(5,283)				-		-		-		2,290		(10,488)		(8,438)		(8,216)		(5,283)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		9,216		(9,216)		7,710		734		10,187		19,883				-		-		-		(9,216)		38,513		30,804		30,070		19,883



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (115,746)		$   115,746		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   115,746		$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		69,740,860		69,493,105		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022				0		0		0		69,740,860		69,426,185		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.79		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.79		$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.66		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.66		$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,734,414		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   20,734,415		$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.44%		1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,695,005		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,695,005		$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,696,946		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,696,946		$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.80%		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.80%		10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.66%		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.66%		19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 1Q20 Merger and conversion charges is nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (148,798)		$   148,798		$   151,116		$   153,692		$   155,768		$   138,053				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   148,798		$   598,629		$   447,513		$   293,821		$   138,053

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		-		-		44		(895)		(540)				-		-		-		-		(1,391)		(1,391)		(1,435)		(540)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		(50)		(1,463)		-				-		-		-		-		(1,513)		(1,513)		(1,463)		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		-		-		(53)		(268)		(1,294)		(1,443)				-		-		-		-		(3,058)		(3,005)		(2,737)		(1,443)

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		-		-		(235)		(470)		(2,043)		(548)				-		-		-		-		(3,296)		(3,061)		(2,591)		(548)

		Manual		Gain (loss) on sale of premises		-		-		(264)		264		30		97		(281)		(470)				-		-		-		264		(624)		(654)		(751)		(470)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (149,062)		$   149,062		$   150,858		$   153,045		$   149,792		$   135,052				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   149,062		$   588,747		$   437,889		$   284,844		$   135,052



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (164,977)		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(117,973)		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		-		-		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (282,950)		$   282,950		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   282,950		$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (166,157)		$   166,157		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   166,157		$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   (117,973)		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   117,973		$   446,500		$   334,357		$   175,339		$   54,379

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (284,130)		$   284,130		$   276,906		$   322,967		$   286,138		$   203,397				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   284,130		$   1,089,408		$   812,502		$   489,535		$   203,397

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		(12)		12		-		-		(14)		9				-		-		-		12		(5)		(5)		(5)		9

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		603		(603)		-		(103)		(845)		-				-		-		-		(603)		(948)		(948)		(845)		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		10,639		(10,639)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165				-		-		-		10,639		40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (272,900)		$   272,900		$   286,407		$   323,276		$   293,268		$   225,571				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   294,178		$   1,128,522		$   842,115		$   518,839		$   225,571



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.59%		52.59%		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.59%		55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		133.99%		54.62%		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.62%		52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,757,596		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947				-		-		-		928,005		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955				-		-		-		67,848		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,761,743		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274				-		-		-		69,713,426		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10				$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   39.56		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   25.27		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (112,816)		$   112,816		$   112,964		$   119,562		$   120,330		$   118,375				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   112,816		$   471,231		$   358,267		$   238,705		$   118,375

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		23,904		(23,904)		1,847		487		86,805		35,997				-		-		-		(23,904)		125,136		123,289		122,802		35,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(16,738)		16,738		15,659		15,265		14,468		17,773				-		-		-		16,738		63,165		47,506		32,241		17,773

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(42,723)		42,723		38,668		39,718		40,423		41,621				-		-		-		42,723		160,430		121,762		82,044		41,621

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(10,120)		10,120		10,958		11,955		11,679		10,347				-		-		-		10,120		44,939		33,981		22,026		10,347

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(10,201)		10,201		9,608		9,716		8,919		10,797				-		-		-		10,201		39,040		29,432		19,716		10,797

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(19,710)		19,710		25,806		21,517		27,997		30,645				-		-		-		19,710		105,965		80,159		58,642		30,645

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(82,754)		82,754		85,040		82,906		89,018		93,410				-		-		-		82,754		350,374		265,334		182,428		93,410

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(70,704)		70,704		41,736		51,434		(41,025)		6,741				-		-		-		70,704		58,886		17,150		(34,284)		6,741

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(18,456)		18,456		13,992		13,453		(8,582)		275				-		-		-		18,456		19,138		5,146		(8,307)		275

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (52,248)		$   52,248		$   27,744		$   37,981		$   (32,443)		$   6,466				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   52,248		$   39,748		$   12,004		$   (25,977)		$   6,466

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,182,446		$   16,205,572		$   14,871,528		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419				$   4,045,612		$   5,394,149		$   8,091,223		$   16,182,446		$   14,588,574		$   14,049,574		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.88%		63.88%		66.12%		61.49%		66.04%		68.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.88%		65.56%		65.39%		67.33%		68.61%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.38%		0.41%		0.42%		0.54%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.42%		0.43%		0.45%		0.48%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.07%		2.09%		2.22%		2.57%		2.81%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.07%		2.40%		2.52%		2.69%		2.81%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.70%		1.81%		2.15%		2.28%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.65%		1.97%		2.07%		2.21%		2.28%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		0.68%		1.02%		-0.94%		0.19%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.31%		0.27%		0.11%		-0.38%		0.19%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (18,984)		$   18,984		$   19,908		$   20,393		$   24,302		$   17,756				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,984		$   82,359		$   62,451		$   42,058		$   17,756

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		4,553		(4,553)		(1,621)		15,051		423		1,997				-		-		-		(4,553)		15,850		17,471		2,420		1,997

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(97,640)		97,640		94,109		137,583		104,195		34,369				-		-		-		97,640		370,256		276,147		138,564		34,369

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(49,838)		49,838		50,165		53,500		50,003		31,097				-		-		-		49,838		184,765		134,600		81,100		31,097

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1,476)		1,476		1,577		1,676		1,953		1,504				-		-		-		1,476		6,710		5,133		3,457		1,504

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(1,546)		1,546		1,534		2,349		1,406		986				-		-		-		1,546		6,275		4,741		2,392		986

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(8,189)		8,189		7,442		7,889		6,949		5,875				-		-		-		8,189		28,155		20,713		12,824		5,875

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(61,049)		61,049		60,718		65,414		60,311		39,462				-		-		-		61,049		225,905		165,187		99,773		39,462

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(60,128)		60,128		54,920		77,511		67,763		10,666				-		-		-		60,128		210,860		155,940		78,429		10,666

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(12,627)		12,627		11,535		16,112		14,231		2,408				-		-		-		12,627		44,286		32,751		16,639		2,408

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (47,501)		$   47,501		$   43,385		$   61,399		$   53,532		$   8,258				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   47,501		$   166,574		$   123,189		$   61,790		$   8,258

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		2,636,079		2,808,732		2,916,490		2,670,445		1,358,972				2,636,079		2,636,079		2,636,079		2,636,079		9,754,639		6,945,907		4,029,417		1,358,972

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.85%		2.88%		3.02%		3.31%		3.67%				2.85%		2.85%		2.85%		2.85%		3.15%		3.26%		3.43%		3.67%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,327,328		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		74.10%		45.74%		48.07%		44.49%		56.41%				74.10%		74.10%		74.10%		74.10%		47.58%		48.33%		48.51%		56.41%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		14.14%		15.66%		17.68%		21.73%		22.52%				14.14%		14.14%		14.14%		14.14%		18.88%		20.18%		22.00%		22.52%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.95%		4.34%		3.92%		3.53%		2.88%				3.95%		3.95%		3.95%		3.95%		3.79%		3.57%		3.31%		2.88%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		274		275		267		259		267				-		-		-		274		275		267		259		267

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   9,621		$   10,214		$   10,923		$   10,311		$   5,090

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   173.36		$   157.76		$   229.96		$   206.69		$   30.93

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.35%		52.35%		53.25%		41.41%		46.94%		75.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.35%		49.91%		48.79%		55.24%		75.71%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.11%		57.11%		49.30%		41.11%		44.14%		54.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.11%		45.92%		44.80%		47.59%		54.06%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (9,906)		$   9,906		$   9,017		$   6,546		$   5,026		$   3,302				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9,906		$   23,891		$   14,874		$   8,328		$   3,302

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		145		(145)		1,673		495		403		(9)				-		-		-		(145)		2,562		889		394		(9)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(980)		980		1,113		1,064		727		960				-		-		-		980		3,864		2,751		1,687		960

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(330)		330		296		266		209		210				-		-		-		330		981		685		419		210

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1)		1		1		1		1		1				-		-		-		1		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(49)		49		101		73		55		41				-		-		-		49		270		169		96		41

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(33)		33		26		28		88		34				-		-		-		33		176		150		122		34

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(413)		413		424		368		353		286				-		-		-		413		1,431		1,007		639		286

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(10,618)		10,618		8,033		6,747		4,997		3,985				-		-		-		10,618		23,762		15,729		8,982		3,985

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(2,230)		2,230		1,687		1,431		1,049		837				-		-		-		2,230		5,004		3,317		1,886		837

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (8,388)		$   8,388		$   6,346		$   5,316		$   3,948		$   3,148				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,388		$   18,758		$   12,412		$   7,096		$   3,148

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,020,576		$   4,402,854		$   4,283,381		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886				$   4,020,576		$   4,020,576		$   4,020,576		$   4,020,576		$   13,853,652		$   9,450,798		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.53%		3.48%		3.53%		3.73%		4.40%				3.53%		3.53%		3.53%		3.53%		3.69%		3.79%		4.01%		4.40%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		14,660		16,712		16,657		11,573		7,629				14,660		14,660		14,660		14,660		52,571		35,859		19,202		7,629

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		110		100		97		95		88				-		-		-		110		100		97		95		88

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,705,000		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		15		15		12		14		17				15		15		15		15		14		14		15		17

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.79%		3.79%		4.19%		4.84%		6.14%		6.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.79%		5.16%		5.71%		6.38%		6.71%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2020



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (16,635)		$   16,635		$   14,909		$   8,966		$   7,034		$   2,181				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,635		$   33,090		$   18,181		$   9,215		$   2,181

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		547		(547)		(2,997)		4,297		2,322		(903)				-		-		-		(547)		2,719		5,716		1,419		(903)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(2,611)		2,611		1,247		5,106		1,570		1,277				-		-		-		2,611		9,200		7,953		2,847		1,277

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,382)		1,382		1,233		1,572		2,612		1,476				-		-		-		1,382		6,893		5,660		4,088		1,476

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(106)		106		100		97		97		97				-		-		-		106		391		291		194		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(1)		1		1		4		15		13				-		-		-		1		33		32		28		13

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(295)		295		363		595		359		515				-		-		-		295		1,832		1,469		874		515

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(1,784)		1,784		1,697		2,268		3,083		2,101				-		-		-		1,784		9,149		7,452		5,184		2,101

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(18,009)		18,009		17,456		7,507		3,199		2,260				-		-		-		18,009		30,422		12,966		5,459		2,260

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(3,782)		3,782		3,666		1,577		671		475				-		-		-		3,782		6,389		2,723		1,146		475

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (14,227)		$   14,227		$   13,790		$   5,930		$   2,528		$   1,785				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   14,227		$   24,033		$   10,243		$   4,313		$   1,785

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   375,078		$   22,549		$   35,477		$   1,050,466		$   22,656				$   375,078		$   375,078		$   375,078		$   375,078		$   1,131,148		$   1,108,599		$   1,073,122		$   22,656

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.22%		5.11%		4.00%		1.02%		6.97%				1.22%		1.22%		1.22%		1.22%		1.31%		1.24%		1.15%		6.97%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   14,565		$   4,524		$   46,854		$   12,571		$   25,081				$   14,565		$   14,565		$   14,565		$   14,565		$   89,030		$   84,506		$   37,652		$   25,081

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		112.06%		113.06%		111.39%		109.44%		110.24%				112.06%		112.06%		112.06%		112.06%		110.88%		110.76%		109.97%		110.24%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,535,560		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   61,820		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.27%		9.27%		10.50%		16.12%		35.83%		60.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.27%		21.63%		28.51%		42.98%		60.76%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.73%		9.73%		10.28%		16.98%		36.52%		44.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.73%		21.25%		28.08%		39.31%		44.25%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,636)		$   6,636		$   6,658		$   7,071		$   7,122		$   6,331				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,636		$   27,182		$   20,524		$   13,453		$   6,331

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(558)		558		(412)		(2,648)		(1,792)		3,965				-		-		-		558		(887)		(475)		2,173		3,965

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(4)		4		15		-		-		-				-		-		-		4		15		-		-		-

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,712)		1,712		2,104		1,642		1,921		1,542				-		-		-		1,712		7,209		5,105		3,463		1,542

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(78)		78		73		76		77		79				-		-		-		78		305		232		156		79

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(87)		87		79		84		119		117				-		-		-		87		399		320		236		117

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(921)		921		981		934		886		1,056				-		-		-		921		3,857		2,876		1,942		1,056

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(2,798)		2,798		3,237		2,736		3,003		2,794				-		-		-		2,798		11,770		8,533		5,797		2,794

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(3,284)		3,284		3,848		6,983		5,911		(428)				-		-		-		3,284		16,314		12,466		5,483		(428)

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(686)		686		828		1,464		1,240		(93)				-		-		-		686		3,439		2,611		1,147		(93)

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (2,598)		$   2,598		$   3,020		$   5,519		$   4,671		$   (335)				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,598		$   12,875		$   9,855		$   4,336		$   (335)

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   716,097		$   730,089		$   757,656		$   742,663		$   673,442				$   179,024		$   238,699		$   358,049		$   716,097		$   725,963		$   724,587		$   708,053		$   673,442

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   461,164		$   428,638		$   449,634		$   438,839		$   413,812				$   461,164		$   461,164		$   461,164		$   461,164		$   1,730,923		$   1,302,285		$   852,651		$   413,812

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.16%		3.29%		3.37%		3.54%		4.24%				3.16%		3.16%		3.16%		3.16%		3.60%		3.70%		3.88%		4.24%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.86%		2.10%		3.67%		3.20%		-0.26%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.47%		1.65%		2.90%		2.53%		-0.20%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		42.14%		42.14%		48.51%		38.69%		42.17%		44.13%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.14%		43.28%		41.58%		43.09%		44.13%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (164,977)		$   164,977		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   164,977		$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		28,591		(28,591)		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047				-		-		-		(28,591)		145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(117,973)		117,973		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379				-		-		-		117,973		446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(95,985)		95,985		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946				-		-		-		95,985		360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(11,781)		11,781		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028				-		-		-		11,781		52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(11,884)		11,884		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954				-		-		-		11,884		46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(29,148)		29,148		34,618		30,963		36,279		38,125				-		-		-		29,148		139,985		105,367		74,404		38,125

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(148,798)		148,798		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053				-		-		-		148,798		598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(162,743)		162,743		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224				-		-		-		162,743		340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(37,781)		37,781		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902				-		-		-		37,781		78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (124,962)		$   124,962		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   124,962		$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   1.36		$   1.68		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   3.78		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.76		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Manual		Diluted		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   0.60		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.50		$   0.35		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		69,252,307		69,230,667		69,191,778		69,247,661		69,429,193		69,372,125		47,310,561		47,366,296				69,256,020		69,243,280		69,235,117		69,247,661		58,462,137		54,762,216		47,353,678		47,366,296

		Manual		Diluted		69,493,275		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				69,421,254		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Manual		Period end number of shares		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   39.53		$   27.81		$   29.82		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   40.65		$   39.60		$   42.01				$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   42.01

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   22.37		$   19.91		$   17.12		$   17.89		$   38.34		$   33.71		$   33.57		$   31.27				$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.89		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35				$   38.07		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35

		Manual		Average daily volume		394,641		359,059		470,151		461,692		353,783		461,289		352,684		387,800				420,874		429,758		465,955		461,692		389,112		401,050		369,959		387,800

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555				$   2,647,444		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.57%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				0.54%		0.60%		0.99%		1.24%		1.05%		1.07%		1.47%		1.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		38.37%		46.72%		39.35%		22.83%		22.02%		28.89%		21.27%		19.59%				37.90%		37.74%		32.14%		22.83%		23.60%		24.27%		20.45%		19.59%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%

		GL		Average assets		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		GL		Average common equity		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				8.47%		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%				4.48%		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				12.95%		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343				1,816		1,807		1,832		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		748		734		692		689		690		785		348		328				748		734		692		689		690		785		348		328

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		12		11		9		9		9		9		10		9				12		11		9		9		9		9		10		9

		Manual		SBA Division		24		33		42		44		42		45		21		22				24		33		42		44		42		45		21		22

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		71		71		70		72		68		66		62		64				71		71		70		72		68		66		62		64

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766				2,671		2,656		2,645		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679				$   11,255		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679

		Manual		Branch locations		164		170		170		170		170		172		114		114				164		170		170		170		170		172		114		114

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973				$   103,401		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973
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				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   171,971		$   172,351		$   175,345		$   171,242		$   182,391		$   175,046		$   117,010		$   112,401				$   690,909		$   518,938		$   346,587		$   171,242		$   586,848		$   404,457		$   229,411		$   112,401

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		6,398		7,259		9,347		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				33,086		26,688		19,429		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		150		159		157		157		167		168		102		156				623		473		314		157		593		426		258		156

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		252		153		123		1,211		1,091		1,622		2,276		3,150				1,739		1,487		1,334		1,211		8,139		7,048		5,426		3,150

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		12		12		46		76		69		171		257		179				146		134		122		76		676		607		436		179

		GL		Total interest income		178,783		179,934		185,018		182,768		194,076		188,361		129,028		124,929				726,503		547,720		367,786		182,768		636,394		442,318		253,957		124,929



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total interest expense		15,327		17,396		21,204		34,823		38,725		39,592		27,377		25,534				88,750		73,423		56,027		34,823		131,228		92,503		52,911		25,534



		GL		Net interest income		163,456		162,538		163,814		147,945		155,351		148,769		101,651		99,395				637,753		474,297		311,759		147,945		505,166		349,815		201,046		99,395

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

				Provision for unfunded commitments		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000		-		-		-		-				19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000		-		-		-		-

				Provision for other credit losses		(291)		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-				830		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		164,966		144,856		75,653		106,898		149,658		142,780		96,983		95,987		-		492,373		327,407		182,551		106,898		485,408		335,750		192,970		95,987

																						6,718

				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		11,465		10,914		9,922		11,844		13,567		13,411		12,168		11,646				44,145		32,680		21,766		11,844		50,792		37,225		23,814		11,646

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		95,192		138,627		104,925		35,333		33,168		53,041		18,523		14,677				374,077		278,885		140,258		35,333		119,409		86,241		33,200		14,677

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		965		1,039		949		961		935		1,094		777		760				3,914		2,949		1,910		961		3,566		2,631		1,537		760

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		14		(9)		(1)		4		69		66				5		5		5		(9)		138		139		135		66

		GL		Other noninterest income		4,521		8,438		5,150		6,250		7,444		9,443		3,699		3,622				24,359		19,838		11,400		6,250		24,208		16,764		7,321		3,622

		GL		Total noninterest income		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		1,156		802		950		2,198		1,098		1,094		979		911				5,106		3,950		3,148		2,198		4,082		2,984		1,890		911

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		3,267		966		1,455		2,358		2,250		1,949		1,987		1,741				8,046		4,779		3,813		2,358		7,927		5,677		3,728		1,741

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		4,190		4,190		5,601		5,631		5,741		5,719		3,121		3,132				19,612		15,422		11,232		5,631		17,713		11,972		6,253		3,132

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		(44)		895		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				1,391		1,391		1,435		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		26,005		25,049		27,378		27,398		18,137		18,133		17,136		12,657				105,830		79,825		54,776		27,398		66,063		47,926		29,793		12,657

		GL		Total noninterest expense		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425



		GL		Income before income tax expense		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		GL		Income tax expense		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

		GL		Net income		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		1.70%		2.03%		3.36%		3.24%		4.62%		1.87%		2.27%		2.21%				2.52%		2.80%		3.31%		3.24%		2.83%		2.07%		2.24%		2.21%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		3.63%		4.41%		17.83%		13.22%		11.54%		4.87%		5.42%		5.35%				7.19%		9.02%		15.62%		13.22%		7.06%		5.16%		5.39%		5.35%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		-0.11%		0.55%		1.45%		0.87%		0.15%		0.16%		0.19%		0.15%				0.68%		0.95%		1.17%		0.87%		0.16%		0.17%		0.17%		0.15%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.85%		1.94%		1.99%		1.69%		1.54%		1.78%		1.32%		1.36%				1.87%		1.88%		1.85%		1.69%		1.53%		1.53%		1.34%		1.36%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		2.24%		3.19%		2.53%		1.21%		1.21%		1.76%		1.22%		1.09%				2.32%		2.35%		1.89%		1.21%		1.35%		1.42%		1.15%		1.09%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		3.02%		3.07%		3.13%		3.01%		2.61%		2.90%		2.59%		2.57%				3.06%		3.07%		3.07%		3.01%		2.68%		2.72%		2.58%		2.57%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		0.77%		-0.12%		0.60%		1.80%		1.39%		1.14%		1.37%		1.47%				0.74%		0.73%		1.18%		1.80%		1.33%		1.30%		1.42%		1.47%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		25.17%		22.66%		21.08%		16.80%		25.50%		21.02%		23.67%		22.26%				23.00%		21.73%		19.53%		16.80%		23.70%		22.56%		22.96%		22.26%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   203,349		$   257,026		$   292,899		$   255,312		$   246,234		$   193,976		$   151,186		$   144,801

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		1,913,957		494,765		428,560		396,844		375,615		285,713		186,969		712,199

				Time deposits in other banks		249		249		249		249		249		499		748		7,371

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		982,879		1,117,436		1,238,896		1,353,040		1,403,403		1,491,207		1,273,244		1,234,435

		GL		Other investments		28,202		47,329		76,453		81,754		66,919		66,921		32,481		15,157

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		1,167,659		1,414,889		1,736,397		1,398,229		1,656,711		1,187,551		261,073		112,070



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		14,480,925		14,943,593		14,503,157		13,094,106		12,818,476		12,826,284		9,049,870		8,482,339

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(199,422)		(231,924)		(208,793)		(149,524)		(38,189)		(35,530)		(31,793)		(28,659)

		GL		Loans, net		14,281,503		14,711,669		14,294,364		12,944,582		12,780,287		12,790,754		9,018,077		8,453,680



		GL		Other real estate owned		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		222,890		231,278		230,118		231,347		233,102		239,428		141,378		141,698

		GL		Goodwill		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		176,467		175,605		175,011		176,239		175,270		174,442		105,064		104,597

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		33,314		53,039		56,306		24,196		2,180		22,111		30,812		33,295

		GL		Other assets		416,310		348,428		311,454		323,827		259,886		282,149		120,052		123,236

		GL		Total assets		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   6,151,070		$   5,909,316		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253		$   4,199,448		$   4,077,856		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173

		GL		Interest-bearing		10,806,753		10,154,490		9,993,950		9,618,365		9,827,625		9,581,738		6,810,927		7,047,702

		GL		Total deposits		16,957,823		16,063,806		15,589,818		13,844,618		14,027,073		13,659,594		9,582,370		9,800,875

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		11,641		9,103		12,879		15,160		20,635		17,744		3,307		4,259

		GL		Other borrowings		425,155		875,255		1,418,336		1,543,371		1,398,709		1,351,172		564,636		151,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		124,345		123,860		123,375		122,890		127,560		127,075		89,871		89,529

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		19,476		18,903		18,111		19,642		19,490		20,596		18,834

		GL		Other liabilities		272,586		217,668		249,188		243,248		179,378		168,479		91,435		95,740

		GL		Total liabilities		17,791,550		17,309,168		17,412,499		15,787,398		15,772,997		15,343,554		10,352,215		10,160,691



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		71,754		71,703		71,674		71,652		71,500		71,447		49,099		49,126

		GL		Capital stock		1,913,285		1,911,031		1,909,839		1,908,721		1,907,108		1,904,789		1,053,500		1,053,190

		GL		Retained earnings		671,510		587,657		481,948		460,153		507,950		457,127		446,182		412,005

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		33,505		37,252		39,613		39,551		17,995		15,482		16,462		(1,178)

		GL		Treasury stock		(42,966)		(42,960)		(42,944)		(42,927)		(34,971)		(28,122)		(28,122)		(17,559)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		2,647,088		2,564,683		2,460,130		2,437,150		2,469,582		2,420,723		1,537,121		1,495,584

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   20,438,638		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Intangible assets		999,979		1,004,169		1,008,359		1,017,902		1,023,223		1,008,816		553,577		556,865

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		11,367,894		11,162,708		11,548,540		11,299,786		11,374,529		11,077,729		7,468,741		7,292,944

		Other Table		Average assets		19,876,338		19,810,084		19,222,181		18,056,445		17,998,494		17,340,387		11,625,344		11,423,677

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		2,622,942		2,529,471		2,478,373		2,456,617		2,437,272		2,432,182		1,519,598		1,478,462
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   18,573,871		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		90.88%		90.66%		90.49%		89.57%		89.47%		89.27%		90.87%		90.63%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		10.30%		2.75%		2.38%		2.43%		2.30%		1.80%		1.73%		6.74%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.01%		0.07%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		5.44%		6.46%		7.31%		8.79%		9.01%		9.83%		12.09%		11.83%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		84.25%		90.79%		90.30%		88.78%		88.69%		88.37%		86.18%		81.36%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		36.27%		36.79%		35.89%		30.53%		29.94%		29.85%		28.92%		28.09%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		19.11%		17.82%		17.33%		16.36%		16.87%		15.45%		15.99%		15.77%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		27.62%		26.90%		26.91%		29.90%		28.18%		28.13%		28.05%		27.30%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		4.94%		4.92%		4.64%		4.71%		4.58%		4.79%		4.22%		4.15%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		12.06%		13.57%		15.22%		18.50%		20.44%		21.78%		22.82%		24.68%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   17,518,964		$   17,072,024		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039		$   15,573,977		$   15,155,585		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		96.80%		94.09%		90.93%		89.17%		90.07%		90.13%		93.58%		97.56%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (709,898)		$   118,928		$   1,747,219		$   17,148		$   461,352		$   4,702,892		$   716,534		$   (28,803)

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		247,230		321,508		(338,168)		258,482		(469,160)		(926,478)		(149,003)		(772)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(103,530)		(3,508,410)		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (462,668)		$   440,436		$   1,409,051		$   275,630		$   (111,338)		$   268,004		$   567,531		$   (29,575)				$   1,662,449		$   2,125,117		$   1,684,681		$   275,630		$   694,622		$   805,960		$   537,956		$   (29,575)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-12.38%		12.15%		43.04%		8.60%		-3.47%		11.85%		26.76%		-1.39%				12.97%		22.10%		26.29%		8.60%		8.16%		12.62%		12.64%		-1.39%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819				$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		78,661		-		-		-		-				78,661		78,661		78,661		78,661		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		12,714		-		-		-		-				12,714		12,714		12,714		12,714		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		91,375		-		-		-		-				91,375		91,375		91,375		91,375		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		1,077		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,077		1,077		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(6,700)		26,692		68,449		37,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				125,488		132,188		105,496		37,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

				Provision for unfunded commitments		5,481		(10,131)		19,712		4,000		-		-		-		-				19,062		13,581		23,712		4,000		-		-		-		-

				Provision for other credit losses		(291)		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-				830		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408



		Manual		Charge-offs		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379

		Manual		Recoveries		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345		2,630		3,070		1,962		1,811				11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345		9,473		6,843		3,773		1,811

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		25,802		3,560		9,181		4,373		3,034		2,252		1,534		3,568				42,916		17,114		13,554		4,373		10,388		7,354		5,102		3,568



		Manual		Ending balance		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659



				Allowance for loan losses		$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   199,422		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-				32,853		27,372		37,502		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-

				Allowance for other credit losses		830		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-				830		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   233,105		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   5,960		$   1,715		$   486		$   2,486		$   1,813		$   490		$   473		$   684				$   10,647		$   4,687		$   2,972		$   2,486		$   3,460		$   1,647		$   1,157		$   684

				Consumer installment		2,861		677		962		1,142		1,586		1,245		1,171		1,897				5,642		2,781		2,104		1,142		5,899		4,313		3,068		1,897

				Indirect automobile		658		697		1,016		1,231		939		965		-		-				3,602		2,944		2,247		1,231		1,904		965		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		2,240		1,158		1,904		831		899		1,267		865		1,320				6,133		3,893		2,735		831		4,351		3,452		2,185		1,320

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		9		74		-		146		-		243		25				83		83		74		-		414		268		268		25

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		17,284		2,977		6,315		928		181		1,318		589		1,254				27,504		10,220		7,243		928		3,342		3,161		1,843		1,254

		Manual		Real estate - residential		91		137		525		100		100		37		155		199				853		762		625		100		491		391		354		199

		Manual		Total charge-offs		29,094		7,370		11,282		6,718		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				54,464		25,370		18,000		6,718		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		754		470		303		362		934		300		382		222				1,889		1,135		665		362		1,838		904		604		222

				Consumer installment		480		516		436		321		461		590		289		215				1,753		1,273		757		321		1,555		1,094		504		215

				Indirect automobile		637		317		359		344		241		271		-		-				1,657		1,020		703		344		512		271		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		605		1,224		676		684		358		736		650		1,010				3,189		2,584		1,360		684		2,754		2,396		1,660		1,010

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		125		182		168		342		430		930		268		117				817		692		510		342		1,745		1,315		385		117

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		439		904		21		85		140		74		78		40				1,449		1,010		106		85		332		192		118		40

		Manual		Real estate - residential		252		197		138		207		68		169		295		207				794		542		345		207		739		671		502		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		3,292		3,810		2,101		2,345		2,632		3,070		1,962		1,811				11,548		8,256		4,446		2,345		9,475		6,843		3,773		1,811



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   25,802		$   3,560		$   9,181		$   4,373		$   3,032		$   2,252		$   1,534		$   3,568				$   42,916		$   17,114		$   13,554		$   4,373		$   10,386		$   7,354		$   5,102		$   3,568



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879				$   76,457		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879

		Manual		Other real estate owned		11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871				11,880		17,969		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871

				Repossessed Assets		544		258		1,348		783		939		1,258		-		-				544		258		1,348		783		939		1,258		-		-

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		8,326		7,003		15,127		11,969		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676				8,326		7,003		15,127		12,748		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,783		$   111,645		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426				$   97,207		$   163,393		$   117,783		$   112,424		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%				0.48%		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.70%		0.10%		0.27%		0.14%		0.09%		0.07%		0.07%		0.17%				0.31%		0.17%		0.20%		0.14%		0.10%		0.10%		0.12%		0.17%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%				15.97%		18.30%		11.22%		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%				2.37%		2.67%		1.67%		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%				34.09%		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,627,477		$   1,879,788		$   1,839,921		$   827,392		$   802,171		$   931,755		$   703,290		$   631,597

				Consumer installment		306,995		450,810		575,782		520,592		498,577		500,067		474,195		463,105

				Indirect automobile		580,083		682,396		739,543		937,736		1,061,824		1,111,815		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		916,353		995,942		748,853		547,328		526,369		562,598		462,481		296,372

				Muncipal		659,403		725,669		731,508		749,633		564,304		578,267		583,558		591,302

		Manual		Premium Finance		687,841		710,890		690,584		661,845		654,669		656,570		613,964		487,980

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1,590,641		1,628,255		1,640,363		1,628,367		1,549,062		1,468,696		1,103,550		915,976

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		5,300,006		5,116,252		4,804,420		4,516,451		4,353,039		4,198,759		3,182,213		3,175,452

		Manual		Real estate - residential		2,812,126		2,753,591		2,732,183		2,704,762		2,808,461		2,817,757		1,926,619		1,920,555

		Manual		Total loans		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   521		$   459		$   591		$   575		$   516		$   521		$   140		$   147

				Consumer installment		32		36		42		4		8		9		10		11

				Indirect automobile		2,277		2,689		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		159		156		159		191		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		506		510		919		925		936		948		1,124		1,153

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		36,707		56,417		5,252		5,587		6,732		8,616		8,793		9,058

		Manual		Real estate - residential		38,800		28,777		30,253		22,775		21,261		21,472		21,124		20,537

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   78,843		$   88,888		$   37,057		$   30,025		$   29,609		$   31,725		$   31,382		$   30,906

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   849		$   1,002		$   1,034		$   334		$   335		$   144		$   162		$   167

				Consumer installment		56		64		67		105		107		120		123		113

				Indirect automobile		461		482		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		707		709		307		289		253		258		265		270

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		1,401		19,942		1,878		2,415		2,071		1,958		2,109		2,027

		Manual		Real estate - residential		2,671		4,477		2,231		3,078		2,857		2,103		1,760		1,749

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   6,145		$   26,676		$   5,517		$   6,221		$   5,623		$   4,583		$   4,419		$   4,326

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   84,988		$   115,564		$   42,574		$   36,246		$   35,232		$   36,308		$   35,801		$   35,232
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   1,368,661		$   1,845,900		$   1,789,709		$   774,956		$   587,877		$   613,281		$   622,034		$   621,328

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		869,581		838,267		801,273		785,770		840,372		856,618		811,690		672,526

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		6,624,154		6,189,269		5,784,754		5,772,834		6,034,398		6,086,576		3,829,422		3,303,143

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		4,794,672		4,989,617		5,643,133		4,353,733		4,884,541		4,746,020		3,401,265		3,517,166

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		452,350		643,502		212,667		1,131,128		233,020		252,424		211,229		178,176

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		108,541		151,501		108,704		106,885		86,412		114,235		64,075		71,548

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		262,947		285,537		162,917		168,561		151,846		157,114		110,152		118,446

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		19		-		-		239		8		14		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		2		2		3		6

		Manual		Total loans		$   14,480,925		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   20,000		$   20,004		$   24,265		$   27,380		$   23,104		$   28,459		$   41,683		$   31,291				$   22,896		$   23,868		$   25,822		$   27,380		$   31,104		$   33,800		$   36,515		$   31,291

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		879,481		467,188		398,284		419,260		304,427		324,127		341,937		467,379				541,776		428,386		408,772		419,260		358,924		377,290		404,311		467,379

				Time deposits in other banks		249		249		249		249		401		548		3,792		10,221				249		249		249		249		3,705		4,818		6,989		10,221

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		1,024,335		1,160,585		1,281,980		1,359,651		1,426,062		1,514,534		1,233,297		1,186,896				1,206,014		1,267,015		1,320,815		1,359,651		1,341,330		1,312,776		1,210,225		1,186,896

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		20,112		21,619		21,576		22,839		23,580		23,759		15,288		24,136				21,533		22,010		22,208		22,839		21,695		21,060		19,688		24,136

		GL		Other investments		31,552		64,656		79,143		73,972		64,852		53,712		15,830		14,532				62,253		72,561		76,557		73,972		37,415		28,168		15,185		14,532

		GL		Loans held for sale		1,281,762		1,507,481		1,614,080		1,587,131		1,537,648		856,572		154,707		101,521				1,497,051		1,569,337		1,600,606		1,587,131		667,078		373,699		128,261		101,521

		Manual		Loans		14,752,664		14,688,317		13,915,406		12,702,514		12,697,912		12,677,063		8,740,561		8,483,978				14,018,582		13,772,102		13,308,960		12,712,997		10,666,978		9,982,560		8,612,978		8,483,978

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   18,010,155		$   17,930,099		$   17,334,983		$   16,192,996		$   16,077,986		$   15,478,774		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954				$   17,370,354		$   17,155,528		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479		$   13,128,229		$   12,134,171		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   5,970,672		$   5,782,163		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920		$   4,124,872		$   4,040,592		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043				$   5,227,399		$   4,977,833		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920		$   3,364,785		$   3,108,638		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043

		GL		NOW accounts		2,968,596		2,718,315		2,441,305		2,287,947		2,204,666		2,049,175		1,506,721		1,553,988				2,605,349		2,483,383		2,364,626		2,287,947		1,831,024		1,705,108		1,530,224		1,553,988

		GL		MMDA		4,534,243		4,273,899		4,221,906		4,004,644		3,953,717		3,815,185		2,655,108		2,677,015				4,259,467		4,167,207		4,113,275		4,004,644		3,280,233		3,053,272		2,666,001		2,677,015

		GL		Savings accounts		793,414		749,314		692,382		643,422		649,118		661,555		405,506		399,089				719,916		695,238		667,902		643,422		529,866		489,678		402,315		399,089

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		848,406		897,922		966,907		1,011,012		1,040,217		1,069,756		778,957		767,405				930,746		958,393		988,960		1,011,012		915,258		873,147		773,213		767,405

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,261,194		1,376,228		1,504,227		1,613,197		1,681,612		1,734,487		1,183,465		1,124,733				1,438,056		1,497,440		1,558,711		1,613,197		1,433,431		1,349,795		1,154,261		1,124,733

				Retail CDs		2,109,600		2,274,150		2,471,134		2,624,209		2,721,829		2,804,243		1,962,422		1,892,138				2,368,802		2,455,833		2,547,671		2,624,209		2,348,689		2,222,942		1,927,474		1,892,138

		GL		Brokered CDs		1,140		1,933		2,043		61,190		249,644		150,176		486,292		510,301				16,494		21,650		31,617		61,190		347,844		380,937		498,230		510,301

		GL		Total Deposits		16,377,665		15,799,774		14,890,348		13,702,332		13,903,846		13,520,926		9,739,892		9,577,574				15,197,427		14,801,144		14,296,340		13,702,332		11,702,441		10,960,575		9,659,181		9,577,574

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		9,929		10,483		12,452		15,637		17,088		19,914		3,213		15,879				12,115		12,849		14,045		15,637		14,043		13,017		9,511		15,879

		GL		FHLB advances		127,797		799,034		1,212,537		1,267,303		1,080,516		810,384		22,390		6,257				849,546		1,091,885		1,239,920		1,267,303		483,735		282,622		14,368		6,257

		GL		Other borrowings		376,295		272,443		269,300		269,454		234,001		220,918		145,453		145,473				297,023		270,407		269,377		269,454		186,798		170,891		145,463		145,473

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		124,091		123,604		123,120		127,731		127,292		133,519		89,686		89,343				124,632		124,814		125,426		127,731		110,129		104,345		89,516		89,343

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		638,112		1,205,564		1,617,409		1,680,125		1,458,897		1,184,735		260,742		256,952				1,283,316		1,499,955		1,648,768		1,680,125		794,705		570,875		258,858		256,952

		GL		Total Funding		$   17,015,777		$   17,005,338		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457		$   15,362,743		$   14,705,661		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526				$   16,480,743		$   16,301,099		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457		$   12,497,146		$   11,531,450		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		3.75%		7.09%		9.80%		10.92%		9.50%		8.06%		2.61%		2.61%				7.79%		9.20%		10.34%		10.92%		6.36%		4.95%		2.61%		2.61%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		9,942,099		9,745,968		8,433,897		8,117,506		7,901,511		5,427,955		4,992,789

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		66.53%		67.20%		64.41%		63.33%		61.60%		59.98%		58.86%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		4.25%		4.34%		4.86%		4.92%		5.10%		5.13%		4.90%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,383,088		1,316,934		1,290,102		1,177,753		1,244,942		995,485		854,882

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		4,419,185		4,475,040		3,420,095		3,499,277		3,450,593		2,125,222		2,025,582

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		4,139,826		3,953,994		3,723,700		3,440,476		3,205,976		2,307,248		2,112,325



		Manual		Total VRC		-		5,001,494		4,757,189		4,660,209		4,700,970		4,924,773		3,621,915		3,489,550

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		33.47%		32.80%		35.59%		36.67%		38.40%		40.02%		41.14%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		3.97%		4.08%		4.47%		4.84%		5.11%		5.29%		5.33%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		588,397		474,904		275,399		481,525		553,178		489,864		443,053		264,287

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		3.77%		3.78%		3.88%		4.37%		4.26%		4.58%		5.01%		5.29%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		196,506		394,056		196,737		436,891		543,167		684,080		411,693		349,241

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		4.14%		4.27%		4.55%		4.75%		5.15%		5.43%		6.00%		6.15%

		Manual		Total Production		784,903		868,960		472,136		918,416		1,096,345		1,173,944		854,746		613,528

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		3.86%		4.00%		4.16%		4.55%		4.70%		5.08%		5.49%		5.78%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   13		$   13		$   45		$   76		$   69		$   171		$   257		$   179				$   147		$   134		$   121		$   76		$   676		$   607		$   436		$   179

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		251		152		122		1,210		1,089		1,620		2,260		3,099				1,735		1,484		1,332		1,210		8,068		6,979		5,359		3,099

				Time deposits in other banks		1		1		1		1		2		2		16		51				4		3		2		1		71		69		67		51

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		6,398		7,260		9,346		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				33,086		26,688		19,428		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		190		202		198		199		212		213		129		197				789		599		397		199		751		539		327		197

		GL		Loans held for sale		9,705		10,365		14,053		13,637		14,330		7,889		1,632		1,152				47,760		38,055		27,690		13,637		25,003		10,673		2,784		1,152

		Manual		Loans (TE)		163,532		163,352		162,617		158,636		169,119		168,239		116,413		112,266				648,137		484,605		321,253		158,636		566,037		396,918		228,678		112,266

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   180,090		$   181,345		$   186,382		$   183,841		$   195,179		$   189,488		$   130,090		$   125,987				$   731,658		$   551,568		$   370,223		$   183,841		$   640,744		$   445,565		$   256,077		$   125,987



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   4,688		$   6,525		$   9,576		$   6,562		$   9,727		$   4,222		$   3,103		$   2,883				$   27,351		$   22,663		$   16,138		$   6,562		$   19,935		$   10,208		$   5,986		$   2,883



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		1,091		1,394		$   1,265		$   2,774		$   2,728		$   2,843		$   2,260		$   2,109				$   6,524		$   5,433		$   4,039		$   2,774		$   9,940		$   7,212		$   4,369		2,109

		GL		MMDA		2,326		2,823		3,764		9,748		11,311		12,593		9,488		9,047				18,661		16,335		13,512		9,748		42,439		31,128		18,535		9,047

		GL		Savings accounts		143		112		94		210		233		274		85		77				559		416		304		210		669		436		162		77

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		1,781		2,473		3,038		3,631		4,546		5,713		2,744		2,312				10,923		9,142		6,669		3,631		15,315		10,769		5,056		2,312

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		3,520		5,011		6,098		7,433		7,674		7,192		5,841		5,018				22,062		18,542		13,531		7,433		25,725		18,051		10,859		5,018

				Retail CDs		5,301		7,484		9,136		11,064		12,220		12,905		8,585		7,330				32,985		27,684		20,200		11,064		41,040		28,820		15,915		7,330

		GL		Brokered CDs		9		9		14		306		1,478		810		3,036		3,121				338		329		320		306		8,445		6,967		6,157		3,121

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		8,870		11,822		14,273		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				59,067		50,197		38,375		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		8		9		25		40		41		32		2		11				82		74		65		40		86		45		13		11

		GL		FHLB advances		245		661		1,686		5,109		5,241		4,618		141		44				7,701		7,456		6,795		5,109		10,044		4,803		185		44

		GL		Other borrowings		4,635		3,558		3,487		3,511		3,358		3,332		2,210		2,227				15,191		10,556		6,998		3,511		11,127		7,769		4,437		2,227

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		1,569		1,346		1,733		2,061		2,115		2,185		1,570		1,568				6,709		5,140		3,794		2,061		7,438		5,323		3,138		1,568

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		6,457		5,574		6,931		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				29,683		23,226		17,652		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   15,327		$   17,396		$   21,204		$   34,823		$   38,725		$   39,592		$   27,377		$   25,534				$   88,750		$   73,423		$   56,027		$   34,823		$   131,228		$   92,503		$   52,911		$   25,534



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.26%		0.26%		0.75%		1.12%		1.18%		2.38%		2.47%		2.32%				0.64%		0.75%		0.94%		1.12%		2.17%		2.40%		2.41%		2.32%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		0.11%		0.13%		0.12%		1.16%		1.42%		1.98%		2.65%		2.69%				0.32%		0.46%		0.66%		1.16%		2.25%		2.47%		2.67%		2.69%

				Time deposits in other banks		1.60%		1.60%		1.62%		1.62%		1.98%		1.45%		1.69%		2.02%				1.61%		1.61%		1.62%		1.62%		1.92%		1.91%		1.93%		2.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		2.48%		2.49%		2.93%		2.98%		2.88%		2.97%		3.05%		3.09%				2.74%		2.81%		2.96%		2.98%		2.99%		3.03%		3.07%		3.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		3.76%		3.72%		3.69%		3.50%		3.57%		3.56%		3.38%		3.31%				3.66%		3.64%		3.59%		3.50%		3.46%		3.42%		3.35%		3.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		3.01%		2.74%		3.50%		3.46%		3.70%		3.65%		4.23%		4.60%				3.19%		3.24%		3.48%		3.46%		3.75%		3.82%		4.38%		4.60%

				Loans (TE)		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		4.41%		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				4.62%		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		3.98%		4.02%		4.32%		4.57%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				4.21%		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		0.15%		0.20%		0.21%		0.49%		0.49%		0.55%		0.60%		0.55%				0.25%		0.29%		0.34%		0.49%		0.54%		0.57%		0.58%		0.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		0.20%		0.26%		0.36%		0.98%		1.14%		1.31%		1.43%		1.37%				0.44%		0.52%		0.66%		0.98%		1.29%		1.36%		1.40%		1.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.07%		0.06%		0.05%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%		0.08%		0.08%				0.08%		0.08%		0.09%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.08%		0.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		0.84%		1.10%		1.26%		1.44%		1.73%		2.12%		1.41%		1.22%				1.17%		1.27%		1.36%		1.44%		1.67%		1.65%		1.32%		1.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1.11%		1.45%		1.63%		1.85%		1.81%		1.65%		1.98%		1.81%				1.53%		1.65%		1.75%		1.85%		1.79%		1.79%		1.90%		1.81%

				Retail CDs		1.00%		1.31%		1.49%		1.70%		1.78%		1.83%		1.75%		1.57%				1.39%		1.51%		1.59%		1.70%		1.75%		1.73%		1.67%		1.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		3.14%		1.85%		2.76%		2.01%		2.35%		2.14%		2.50%		2.48%				2.05%		2.03%		2.04%		2.01%		2.43%		2.45%		2.49%		2.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		0.34%		0.47%		0.58%		1.01%		1.13%		1.23%		1.34%		1.25%				0.59%		0.68%		0.79%		1.01%		1.23%		1.27%		1.30%		1.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.32%		0.34%		0.81%		1.03%		0.95%		0.64%		0.25%		0.28%				0.68%		0.77%		0.93%		1.03%		0.61%		0.46%		0.28%		0.28%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		0.76%		0.33%		0.56%		1.62%		1.92%		2.26%		2.53%		2.85%				0.91%		0.91%		1.10%		1.62%		2.08%		2.27%		2.60%		2.85%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		4.90%		5.20%		5.21%		5.24%		5.69%		5.98%		6.09%		6.21%				5.11%		5.21%		5.22%		5.24%		5.96%		6.08%		6.15%		6.21%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		5.03%		4.33%		5.66%		6.49%		6.59%		6.49%		7.02%		7.12%				5.38%		5.50%		6.08%		6.49%		6.75%		6.82%		7.07%		7.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		4.03%		1.84%		1.72%		2.57%		2.92%		3.40%		6.03%		6.08%				2.31%		2.07%		2.15%		2.57%		3.61%		4.20%		6.06%		6.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		0.55%		0.62%		0.75%		1.24%		1.37%		1.47%		1.51%		1.42%				0.79%		0.87%		0.99%		1.24%		1.44%		1.47%		1.47%		1.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		3.43%		3.40%		3.57%		3.33%		3.45%		3.39%		3.44%		3.53%				3.42%		3.42%		3.45%		3.32%		3.44%		3.44%		3.48%		3.53%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		3.64%		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				3.70%		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		0.36%		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				0.54%		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%		1.05%		1.07%		1.08%		1.05%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		3.87%		3.88%		4.10%		4.40%		4.58%		4.75%		4.83%		4.84%				4.05%		4.12%		4.25%		4.40%		4.73%		4.80%		4.83%		4.84%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		4.18%		4.11%		4.33%		4.66%		4.84%		5.04%		5.18%		5.22%				4.31%		4.35%		4.49%		4.66%		5.04%		5.13%		5.20%		5.22%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		3.54%		3.49%		3.61%		3.54%		3.62%		3.73%		3.79%		3.83%				3.54%		3.55%		3.58%		3.54%		3.73%		3.78%		3.81%		3.83%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		105.84%		105.44%		105.01%		105.27%		104.66%		105.26%		105.46%		104.94%				105.40%		105.24%		105.14%		105.34%		105.05%		105.23%		105.20%		104.94%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		101.03%		1.46%		4.70%		-87.14%		0.64%		3.88%		4.93%		13.29%				3.16%		3.15%		3.37%		3.25%		3.85%		4.00%		4.08%		4.09%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		4.30%		4.27%		4.58%		4.85%		5.11%		5.16%		5.32%		5.36%				4.49%		4.55%		4.71%		4.85%		5.21%		5.26%		5.34%		5.36%

				Total Cost of Deposits		0.22%		0.30%		0.39%		0.71%		0.80%		0.86%		0.97%		0.92%				0.39%		0.45%		0.54%		0.71%		0.88%		0.91%		0.94%		0.92%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		(44)		895		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				1,391		1,391		1,435		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		50		1,463		-		-		-		-		245				1,513		1,513		1,463		-		245		245		245		245

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				40,067		30,566		30,154		22,165		507		141		1,460		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		(103)		(845)		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				(948)		(948)		(845)		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		53		268		1,294		1,443		463		-		-		-				3,058		3,005		2,737		1,443		463		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		235		470		2,043		548		-		-		50		(89)				3,296		3,061		2,591		548		(39)		(39)		(39)		(89)

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		(30)		(97)		281		470		1,413		889		2,800		919				624		654		751		470		6,021		4,608		3,719		919

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(2,049)		(222)		(2,933)		(5,283)		(898)		(13,238)		(1,479)		(450)				(10,488)		(8,438)		(8,216)		(5,283)		(16,065)		(15,167)		(1,929)		(450)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		7,710		734		10,187		19,883		4,511		47,155		6,306		2,682				38,513		30,804		30,070		19,883		60,654		56,143		8,988		2,682



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   101,995		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   300,501		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		69,493,275		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				69,421,254		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   1.36		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   3.77		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   1.47		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				$   4.33		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90



		Other Table		Average assets		$   19,876,338		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   19,240,493		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.89%		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				1.36%		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		2.04%		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				1.56%		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   2,622,942		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   2,531,419		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   1,620,742		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   1,520,303		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		14.30%		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				10.35%		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		25.04%		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				19.77%		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18, 1Q19 and 2Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   151,116		$   153,692		$   155,768		$   138,053		$   122,564		$   192,697		$   81,251		$   75,425				$   598,629		$   447,513		$   293,821		$   138,053		$   471,937		$   349,373		$   156,676		$   75,425

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		44		(895)		(540)		(2,415)		(65,158)		(3,475)		(2,057)				(1,391)		(1,391)		(1,435)		(540)		(73,105)		(70,690)		(5,532)		(2,057)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		(50)		(1,463)		-		-		-		-		(245)				(1,513)		(1,513)		(1,463)		-		(245)		(245)		(245)		(245)

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		(53)		(268)		(1,294)		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-				(3,058)		(3,005)		(2,737)		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		(235)		(470)		(2,043)		(548)		-		-		(50)		89				(3,296)		(3,061)		(2,591)		(548)		39		39		39		89

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		30		97		(281)		(470)		(1,413)		(889)		(2,800)		(919)				(624)		(654)		(751)		(470)		(6,021)		(4,608)		(3,719)		(919)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   150,858		$   153,045		$   149,792		$   135,052		$   118,273		$   126,650		$   74,926		$   72,293				$   588,747		$   437,889		$   284,844		$   135,052		$   392,142		$   273,869		$   147,219		$   72,293



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Other Table		Noninterest income		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   275,599		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   1,084,253		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   164,763		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   642,908		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   112,143		$   159,018		$   120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				$   446,500		$   334,357		$   175,339		$   54,379		$   198,113		$   143,000		$   66,007		$   30,771

				Total revenue (TE)		$   276,906		$   322,967		$   286,138		$   203,397		$   211,567		$   226,889		$   137,949		$   131,224				$   1,089,408		$   812,502		$   489,535		$   203,397		$   707,629		$   496,062		$   269,173		$   131,224

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		(14)		9		1		(4)		(69)		(66)				(5)		(5)		(5)		9		(138)		(139)		(135)		(66)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		(103)		(845)		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				(948)		(948)		(845)		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		9,501		412		7,989		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				40,067		30,566		30,154		(22,165)		507		141		1,460		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   286,407		$   323,276		$   293,268		$   225,571		$   212,686		$   221,231		$   139,340		$   131,158				$   1,128,522		$   842,115		$   518,839		$   181,241		$   704,415		$   491,729		$   270,498		$   131,158



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		54.83%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				55.21%		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		52.67%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				52.17%		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584				$   2,647,088		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308				928,005		928,005		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557				71,974		76,164		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719				$   1,647,109		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		69,541,481		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				69,541,481		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				$   38.07		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				$   23.69		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   112,964		$   119,562		$   120,330		$   118,375		$   124,957		$   124,262		$   84,755		$   85,039				$   471,231		$   358,267		$   238,705		$   118,375		$   419,013		$   294,056		$   169,794		$   85,039

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,847		487		86,805		35,997		4,741		3,549		2,306		2,058				125,136		123,289		122,802		35,997		12,654		7,913		4,364		2,058

		Manual		Noninterest income		15,659		15,265		14,468		17,773		18,632		21,173		14,830		14,370				63,165		47,506		32,241		17,773		69,005		50,373		29,200		14,370

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		38,668		39,718		40,423		41,621		38,180		39,794		24,228		27,932				160,430		121,762		82,044		41,621		130,134		91,954		52,160		27,932

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		10,958		11,955		11,679		10,347		10,216		10,750		7,034		7,281				44,939		33,981		22,026		10,347		35,281		25,065		14,315		7,281

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		9,608		9,716		8,919		10,797		10,156		9,551		7,635		7,592				39,040		29,432		19,716		10,797		34,934		24,778		15,227		7,592

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		25,806		21,517		27,997		30,645		23,176		87,059		22,728		16,956				105,965		80,159		58,642		30,645		149,919		126,743		39,684		16,956

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		85,040		82,906		89,018		93,410		81,728		147,154		61,625		59,761				350,374		265,334		182,428		93,410		350,268		268,540		121,386		59,761

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		41,736		51,434		(41,025)		6,741		57,120		(5,268)		35,654		37,590				58,886		17,150		(34,284)		6,741		125,096		67,976		73,244		37,590

		Manual		Income tax expense		13,992		13,453		(8,582)		275		15,412		(1,269)		8,691		8,775				19,138		5,146		(8,307)		275		31,609		16,197		17,466		8,775

		Manual		Net income		$   27,744		$   37,981		$   (32,443)		$   6,466		$   41,708		$   (3,999)		$   26,963		$   28,815				$   39,748		$   12,004		$   (25,977)		$   6,466		$   93,487		$   51,779		$   55,778		$   28,815

		Manual		Average Assets		$   16,935,661		$   14,871,528		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419		$   12,595,321		$   13,527,475		$   10,524,279		$   10,870,270				$   14,771,096		$   14,049,574		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419		$   11,879,336		$   11,640,675		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		66.12%		61.49%		66.04%		68.61%		56.92%		101.18%		61.88%		60.12%				65.56%		65.39%		67.33%		68.61%		71.77%		77.97%		61.00%		60.12%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.37%		0.41%		0.42%		0.54%		0.59%		0.62%		0.57%		0.54%				0.43%		0.45%		0.48%		0.54%		0.58%		0.58%		0.55%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		2.00%		2.22%		2.57%		2.81%		2.57%		4.32%		2.35%		2.23%				2.37%		2.52%		2.69%		2.81%		2.95%		3.08%		2.29%		2.23%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.63%		1.81%		2.15%		2.28%		1.99%		3.69%		1.78%		1.69%				1.94%		2.07%		2.21%		2.28%		2.37%		2.51%		1.74%		1.69%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.65%		1.02%		-0.94%		0.19%		1.31%		-0.12%		1.03%		1.08%				0.27%		0.11%		-0.38%		0.19%		0.79%		0.59%		1.05%		1.08%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   19,908		$   20,393		$   24,302		$   17,756		$   18,223		$   13,009		$   7,567		$   5,753				$   82,359		$   62,451		$   42,058		$   17,756		$   44,552		$   26,329		$   13,320		$   5,753

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(1,621)		15,051		423		1,997		1,237		1,490		609		136				15,850		17,471		2,420		1,997		3,472		2,235		745		136

		Manual		Noninterest income		94,109		137,583		104,195		34,369		33,335		52,493		18,070		14,290				370,256		276,147		138,564		34,369		118,188		84,853		32,360		14,290

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		50,165		53,500		50,003		31,097		28,233		34,144		11,886		8,207				184,765		134,600		81,100		31,097		82,470		54,237		20,093		8,207

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1,577		1,676		1,953		1,504		1,544		1,686		670		766				6,710		5,133		3,457		1,504		4,666		3,122		1,436		766

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,534		2,349		1,406		986		1,034		660		394		330				6,275		4,741		2,392		986		2,418		1,384		724		330

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		7,442		7,889		6,949		5,875		4,553		3,484		2,385		2,114				28,155		20,713		12,824		5,875		12,536		7,983		4,499		2,114

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		60,718		65,414		60,311		39,462		35,364		39,974		15,335		11,417				225,905		165,187		99,773		39,462		102,090		66,726		26,752		11,417

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		54,920		77,511		67,763		10,666		14,957		24,038		9,693		8,490				210,860		155,940		78,429		10,666		57,178		42,221		18,183		8,490

		Manual		Income tax expense		11,535		16,112		14,231		2,408		3,371		5,048		2,170		1,613				44,286		32,751		16,639		2,408		12,202		8,831		3,783		1,613

		Manual		Net income		$   43,385		$   61,399		$   53,532		$   8,258		$   11,586		$   18,990		$   7,523		$   6,877				$   166,574		$   123,189		$   61,790		$   8,258		$   44,976		$   33,390		$   14,400		$   6,877

		Manual		Production		2,808,732		2,916,490		2,670,445		1,358,972		1,565,820		1,811,441		585,075		355,998				9,754,639		6,945,907		4,029,417		1,358,972		4,318,334		2,752,514		941,073		355,998

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		2.88%		3.02%		3.31%		3.67%		3.78%		3.85%		4.42%		4.73%				3.15%		3.26%		3.43%		3.67%		3.97%		4.08%		4.54%		4.73%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931				$   2,000,566		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931

		Manual		Purchase %		45.74%		48.07%		44.49%		56.41%		61.00%		71.14%		86.46%		81.00%				47.58%		48.33%		48.51%		56.41%		70.35%		75.67%		84.39%		81.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		15.66%		17.68%		21.73%		22.52%		27.53%		30.13%		35.04%		31.80%				18.88%		20.18%		22.00%		22.52%		29.99%		31.39%		33.81%		31.80%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		4.34%		3.92%		3.53%		2.88%		2.60%		2.67%		3.11%		3.18%				3.79%		3.57%		3.31%		2.88%		2.75%		2.83%		3.14%		3.18%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		275		267		259		267		260		305		148		141				275		267		259		267		260		305		148		141

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   10,214		$   10,923		$   10,311		$   5,090		$   6,022		$   5,939		$   3,953		$   2,525

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		$   157.76		$   229.96		$   206.69		$   30.93		$   44.56		$   62.26		$   50.83		$   48.77

				Efficiency Ratio		53.25%		41.41%		46.94%		75.71%		68.59%		61.03%		59.82%		56.96%				49.91%		48.79%		55.24%		75.71%		62.73%		60.02%		58.56%		56.96%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		49.30%		41.11%		44.14%		54.06%		68.45%		62.42%		56.59%		56.96%				45.92%		44.80%		47.59%		54.06%		62.69%		60.02%		56.75%		56.96%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   9,017		$   6,546		$   5,026		$   3,302		$   3,771		$   3,169		$   2,987		$   2,690				$   23,891		$   14,874		$   8,328		$   3,302		$   12,617		$   8,846		$   5,677		$   2,690

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,673		495		403		(9)		67		-		-		-				2,562		889		394		(9)		67		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		1,113		1,064		727		960		610		560		450		379				3,864		2,751		1,687		960		1,999		1,389		829		379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		296		266		209		210		325		286		162		161				981		685		419		210		934		609		323		161

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1		1		1		1		1		2		1		1				4		3		2		1		5		4		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		101		73		55		41		47		41		38		30				270		169		96		41		156		109		68		30

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		26		28		88		34		53		27		75		68				176		150		122		34		223		170		143		68

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		424		368		353		286		426		356		276		260				1,431		1,007		639		286		1,318		892		536		260

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		8,033		6,747		4,997		3,985		3,888		3,373		3,161		2,809				23,762		15,729		8,982		3,985		13,231		9,343		5,970		2,809

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,687		1,431		1,049		837		816		708		664		590				5,004		3,317		1,886		837		2,778		1,962		1,254		590

		Manual		Net income		$   6,346		$   5,316		$   3,948		$   3,148		$   3,072		$   2,665		$   2,497		$   2,219				$   18,758		$   12,412		$   7,096		$   3,148		$   10,453		$   7,381		$   4,716		$   2,219

		Manual		Production		$   4,402,854		$   4,283,381		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886		$   2,151,172		$   1,951,517		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601				$   13,853,652		$   9,450,798		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886		$   6,776,852		$   4,625,680		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		3.48%		3.53%		3.73%		4.40%		4.62%		5.04%		5.50%		5.84%				3.69%		3.79%		4.01%		4.40%		5.14%		5.39%		5.64%		5.84%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		16,712		16,657		11,573		7,629		8,118		7,619		5,932		4,414				52,571		35,859		19,202		7,629		26,083		17,965		10,346		4,414

		Manual		Number of Customers		100		97		95		88		85		86		85		89				100		97		95		88		85		86		85		89

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500				$   1,617,000		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		15		12		14		17		16		19		18		20				14		14		15		17		18		19		19		20

				Efficiency Ratio		4.19%		4.84%		6.14%		6.71%		9.72%		9.55%		8.03%		8.47%				5.16%		5.71%		6.38%		6.71%		9.02%		8.72%		8.24%		8.47%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   14,909		$   8,966		$   7,034		$   2,181		$   2,190		$   2,573		$   1,182		$   1,086				$   33,090		$   18,181		$   9,215		$   2,181		$   7,031		$   4,841		$   2,268		$   1,086

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(2,997)		4,297		2,322		(903)		150		(15)		178		231				2,719		5,716		1,419		(903)		544		394		409		231

		Manual		Noninterest income		1,247		5,106		1,570		1,277		2,536		2,766		1,883		1,730				9,200		7,953		2,847		1,277		8,915		6,379		3,613		1,730

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,233		1,572		2,612		1,476		1,336		1,985		735		727				6,893		5,660		4,088		1,476		4,783		3,447		1,462		727

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		100		97		97		97		79		66		65		59				391		291		194		97		269		190		124		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1		4		15		13		5		22		3		2				33		32		28		13		32		27		5		2

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		363		595		359		515		402		503		359		387				1,832		1,469		874		515		1,651		1,249		746		387

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		1,697		2,268		3,083		2,101		1,822		2,576		1,162		1,175				9,149		7,452		5,184		2,101		6,735		4,913		2,337		1,175

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		17,456		7,507		3,199		2,260		2,754		2,778		1,725		1,410				30,422		12,966		5,459		2,260		8,667		5,913		3,135		1,410

		Manual		Income tax expense		3,666		1,577		671		475		578		584		362		296				6,389		2,723		1,146		475		1,820		1,242		658		296

		Manual		Net income		$   13,790		$   5,930		$   2,528		$   1,785		$   2,176		$   2,194		$   1,363		$   1,114				$   24,033		$   10,243		$   4,313		$   1,785		$   6,847		$   4,671		$   2,477		$   1,114

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   22,549		$   35,477		$   1,050,466		$   22,656		$   28,234		$   18,706		$   13,606		$   12,543				$   1,131,148		$   1,108,599		$   1,073,122		$   22,656		$   73,089		$   44,855		$   26,149		$   12,543

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		5.11%		4.00%		1.02%		6.97%		6.41%		7.12%		7.09%		7.12%				1.31%		1.24%		1.15%		6.97%		6.84%		7.11%		7.10%		7.12%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   4,524		$   46,854		$   12,571		$   25,081		$   29,067		$   24,054		$   22,291		$   14,539				$   89,030		$   84,506		$   37,652		$   25,081		$   89,951		$   60,884		$   36,830		$   14,539

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		113.06%		111.39%		109.44%		110.24%		109.12%		110.34%		107.79%		109.09%				110.88%		110.76%		109.97%		110.24%		109.11%		109.11%		108.30%		109.09%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502				$   1,571,261		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545				$   76,433		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545

				Efficiency Ratio		10.50%		16.12%		35.83%		60.76%		38.55%		48.25%		37.91%		41.73%				21.63%		28.51%		42.98%		60.76%		42.24%		43.79%		39.74%		41.73%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		10.28%		16.98%		36.52%		44.25%		38.55%		47.01%		37.91%		41.73%				21.25%		28.08%		39.31%		44.25%		41.87%		43.24%		39.74%		41.73%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   6,658		$   7,071		$   7,122		$   6,331		$   6,210		$   5,756		$   5,160		$   4,827				$   27,182		$   20,524		$   13,453		$   6,331		$   21,953		$   15,743		$   9,987		$   4,827

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(412)		(2,648)		(1,792)		3,965		(502)		965		1,575		983				(887)		(475)		2,173		3,965		3,021		3,523		2,558		983

		Manual		Noninterest income		15		-		-		-		-		1		3		2				15		-		-		-		6		6		5		2

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		2,104		1,642		1,921		1,542		1,568		1,424		1,320		1,305				7,209		5,105		3,463		1,542		5,617		4,049		2,625		1,305

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		73		76		77		79		79		135		64		97				305		232		156		79		375		296		161		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		79		84		119		117		120		98		318		437				399		320		236		117		973		853		755		437

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		981		934		886		1,056		1,457		980		1,151		973				3,857		2,876		1,942		1,056		4,561		3,104		2,124		973

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,237		2,736		3,003		2,794		3,224		2,637		2,853		2,812				11,770		8,533		5,797		2,794		11,526		8,302		5,665		2,812

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		3,848		6,983		5,911		(428)		3,488		2,155		735		1,034				16,314		12,466		5,483		(428)		7,412		3,924		1,769		1,034

		Manual		Income tax expense		828		1,464		1,240		(93)		782		621		177		154				3,439		2,611		1,147		(93)		1,734		952		331		154

		Manual		Net income		$   3,020		$   5,519		$   4,671		$   (335)		$   2,706		$   1,534		$   558		$   880				$   12,875		$   9,855		$   4,336		$   (335)		$   5,678		$   2,972		$   1,438		$   880

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   757,656		$   742,663		$   673,442		$   677,125		$   674,149		$   581,838		$   449,795				$   543,440		$   724,587		$   708,053		$   673,442		$   595,727		$   568,594		$   515,817		$   449,795

		Manual		Production		$   428,638		$   449,634		$   438,839		$   413,812		$   391,916		$   412,762		$   410,180		$   385,355				$   1,730,923		$   1,302,285		$   852,651		$   413,812		$   1,600,213		$   1,208,297		$   795,535		$   385,355

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		3.29%		3.37%		3.54%		4.24%		4.41%		4.75%		5.09%		5.04%				3.60%		3.70%		3.88%		4.24%		4.82%		4.96%		5.07%		5.04%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		3.67%		3.20%		-0.26%		2.04%		1.27%		0.51%		0.93%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		2.90%		2.53%		-0.20%		1.59%		0.90%		0.38%		0.79%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		48.51%		38.69%		42.17%		44.13%		51.92%		45.81%		55.26%		58.23%				43.28%		41.58%		43.09%		44.13%		52.49%		52.71%		56.70%		58.23%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   163,456		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   637,753		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(1,510)		17,682		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				145,380		146,890		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		Manual		Noninterest income		112,143		159,018		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				446,500		334,357		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		92,466		96,698		95,168		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				360,278		267,812		171,114		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		12,709		13,805		13,807		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				52,349		39,640		25,835		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,323		12,226		10,514		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				46,017		34,694		22,468		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		34,618		30,963		36,279		38,125		29,641		92,053		26,698		20,498				139,985		105,367		74,404		38,125		168,890		139,249		47,196		20,498

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		151,116		153,692		155,768		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				598,629		447,513		293,821		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		125,993		150,182		40,845		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				340,244		214,251		64,069		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		Manual		Income tax expense		31,708		34,037		8,609		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				78,256		46,548		12,511		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

		Manual		Net income		$   94,285		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   261,988		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (167,703)		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (198,507)		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   -		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   1.68		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.76		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   0.45		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.50		$   0.35		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		69,230,667		69,191,778		69,247,661		69,429,193		69,372,125		47,310,561		47,366,296				-		69,243,280		69,235,117		69,247,661		58,462,137		54,762,216		47,353,678		47,366,296

		Manual		Diluted		-		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				-		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				-		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   27.81		$   29.82		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   40.65		$   39.60		$   42.01				$   - 0		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   42.01

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   19.91		$   17.12		$   17.89		$   38.34		$   33.71		$   33.57		$   31.27				$   - 0		$   17.12		$   17.12		$   17.89		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35				$   - 0		$   22.78		$   23.59		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		359,059		470,151		461,692		353,783		461,289		352,684		387,800				-		429,758		465,955		461,692		389,112		401,050		369,959		387,800

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555				$   -		$   1,582,995		$   1,638,627		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.02%		4.32%		4.57%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.99%		1.24%		1.05%		1.07%		1.47%		1.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		83.44%		46.72%		39.35%		22.83%		22.02%		28.89%		21.27%		19.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		37.74%		32.14%		22.83%		23.60%		24.27%		20.45%		19.59%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		55.34%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		122.69%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   -		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   -		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   -		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.27%		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.63%		4.68%		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.90%		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		1,807		1,832		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343				-		1,807		1,832		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		734		692		689		690		785		348		328				-		734		692		689		690		785		348		328

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		11		9		9		9		9		10		9				-		11		9		9		9		9		10		9

		Manual		SBA Division		-		33		42		44		42		45		21		22				-		33		42		44		42		45		21		22

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		71		70		72		68		66		62		64				-		71		70		72		68		66		62		64

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,656		2,645		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766				-		2,656		2,645		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   10,998		$   10,848		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679

		Manual		Branch locations		-		170		170		170		170		172		114		114				-		170		170		170		170		172		114		114

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   94,493		$   91,705		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973
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				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (518,938)		$   172,351		$   175,345		$   171,242		$   182,391		$   175,046		$   117,010		$   112,401				$   -		$   518,938		$   346,587		$   171,242		$   586,848		$   404,457		$   229,411		$   112,401

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(26,688)		7,259		9,347		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				-		26,688		19,429		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(473)		159		157		157		167		168		102		156				-		473		314		157		593		426		258		156

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(1,487)		153		123		1,211		1,091		1,622		2,276		3,150				-		1,487		1,334		1,211		8,139		7,048		5,426		3,150

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		(134)		12		46		76		69		171		257		179				-		134		122		76		676		607		436		179

		GL		Total interest income		(547,720)		179,934		185,018		182,768		194,076		188,361		129,028		124,929				-		547,720		367,786		182,768		636,394		442,318		253,957		124,929



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(50,197)		11,822		14,273		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				-		50,197		38,375		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(23,226)		5,574		6,931		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				-		23,226		17,652		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total interest expense		(73,423)		17,396		21,204		34,823		38,725		39,592		27,377		25,534				-		73,423		56,027		34,823		131,228		92,503		52,911		25,534



		GL		Net interest income		(474,297)		162,538		163,814		147,945		155,351		148,769		101,651		99,395				-		474,297		311,759		147,945		505,166		349,815		201,046		99,395

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(132,188)		26,692		68,449		37,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		132,188		105,496		37,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		GL		Provision for unfunded commitments		(13,581)		(10,131)		19,712		4,000		-		-		-		-				-		13,581		23,712		4,000		-		-		-		-

				Provision for other credit losses		(1,121)		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		(146,890)		17,682		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		146,890		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(327,407)		144,856		75,653		106,898		149,658		142,780		96,983		95,987		-		-		327,407		182,551		106,898		485,408		335,750		192,970		95,987

		GL																				6,718

		GL		Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(32,680)		10,914		9,922		11,844		13,567		13,411		12,168		11,646				-		32,680		21,766		11,844		50,792		37,225		23,814		11,646

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(278,885)		138,627		104,925		35,333		33,168		53,041		18,523		14,677				-		278,885		140,258		35,333		119,409		86,241		33,200		14,677

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(3,409)		1,151		1,130		1,128		1,085		1,236		803		789				-		3,409		2,258		1,128		3,913		2,828		1,592		789

				Gain (loss) on securities		(5)		-		14		(9)		(1)		4		69		66				-		5		5		(9)		138		139		135		66

				Other noninterest income		(19,378)		8,326		4,969		6,083		7,294		9,301		3,673		3,593				-		19,378		11,052		6,083		23,861		16,567		7,266		3,593

		GL		Total noninterest income		(334,357)		159,018		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		334,357		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

		GL

		GL		Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(267,812)		96,698		95,168		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				-		267,812		171,114		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(39,640)		13,805		13,807		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				-		39,640		25,835		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(34,694)		12,226		10,514		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				-		34,694		22,468		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		(3,950)		802		950		2,198		1,098		1,094		979		911				-		3,950		3,148		2,198		4,082		2,984		1,890		911

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(4,779)		966		1,455		2,358		2,250		1,949		1,987		1,741				-		4,779		3,813		2,358		7,927		5,677		3,728		1,741

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(15,422)		4,190		5,601		5,631		5,741		5,719		3,121		3,132				-		15,422		11,232		5,631		17,713		11,972		6,253		3,132

				Merger and conversion charges		(1,391)		(44)		895		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				-		1,391		1,435		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(79,825)		25,049		27,378		27,398		18,137		18,133		17,136		12,657				-		79,825		54,776		27,398		66,063		47,926		29,793		12,657

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(447,513)		153,692		155,768		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				-		447,513		293,821		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425

		GL

				Income before income tax expense		(214,251)		150,182		40,845		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				-		214,251		64,069		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		Other Table		Income tax expense		(46,548)		34,037		8,609		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				-		46,548		12,511		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

				Net income		$   (167,703)		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



				Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Calculations

		Calculations		(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.

		Calculations

		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (808,654)		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   -		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		2.80%		2.03%		3.36%		3.24%		4.62%		1.87%		2.27%		2.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.80%		3.31%		3.24%		2.83%		2.07%		2.24%		2.21%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		9.02%		4.41%		17.83%		13.22%		11.54%		4.87%		5.42%		5.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.02%		15.62%		13.22%		7.06%		5.16%		5.39%		5.35%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		1.45%		0.87%		0.15%		0.16%		0.19%		0.15%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.95%		1.17%		0.87%		0.16%		0.17%		0.17%		0.15%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.94%		1.99%		1.69%		1.54%		1.78%		1.32%		1.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.88%		1.85%		1.69%		1.53%		1.53%		1.34%		1.36%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.19%		2.53%		1.21%		1.21%		1.76%		1.22%		1.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.35%		1.89%		1.21%		1.35%		1.42%		1.15%		1.09%

				Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.13%		3.01%		2.61%		2.90%		2.59%		2.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.07%		3.01%		2.68%		2.72%		2.58%		2.57%

				Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.12%		0.60%		1.80%		1.39%		1.14%		1.37%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		1.18%		1.80%		1.33%		1.30%		1.42%		1.47%

				Effective Income Tax Rate		21.73%		22.66%		21.08%		16.80%		25.50%		21.02%		23.67%		22.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.73%		19.53%		16.80%		23.70%		22.56%		22.96%		22.26%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		GL		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		GL

				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   257,026		$   292,899		$   255,312		$   246,234		$   193,976		$   151,186		$   144,801

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		494,765		428,560		396,844		375,615		285,713		186,969		712,199

		GL		Time deposits in other banks		-		249		249		249		249		499		748		7,371

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		1,117,436		1,238,896		1,353,040		1,403,403		1,491,207		1,273,244		1,234,435

		GL		Other investments		-		47,329		76,453		81,754		66,919		66,921		32,481		15,157

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		1,414,889		1,736,397		1,398,229		1,656,711		1,187,551		261,073		112,070

		GL

				Loans, net of unearned income		-		14,943,593		14,503,157		13,094,106		12,818,476		12,826,284		9,049,870		8,482,339

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(231,924)		(208,793)		(149,524)		(38,189)		(35,530)		(31,793)		(28,659)

				Loans, net		-		14,711,669		14,294,364		12,944,582		12,780,287		12,790,754		9,018,077		8,453,680

		GL

		GL		Other real estate owned		-		17,969		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871

		GL

		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		231,278		230,118		231,347		233,102		239,428		141,378		141,698

		GL		Goodwill		-		928,005		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		76,164		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		175,605		175,011		176,239		175,270		174,442		105,064		104,597

				Deferred income taxes, net		-		53,039		56,306		24,196		2,180		22,111		30,812		33,295

				Other assets		-		348,428		311,454		323,827		259,886		282,149		120,052		123,236

				Total assets		$   -		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275

		GL

		GL		Liabilities

		GL		Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   5,909,316		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253		$   4,199,448		$   4,077,856		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		10,154,490		9,993,950		9,618,365		9,827,625		9,581,738		6,810,927		7,047,702

		GL		Total deposits		-		16,063,806		15,589,818		13,844,618		14,027,073		13,659,594		9,582,370		9,800,875

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		9,103		12,879		15,160		20,635		17,744		3,307		4,259

		GL		Other borrowings		-		875,255		1,418,336		1,543,371		1,398,709		1,351,172		564,636		151,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		123,860		123,375		122,890		127,560		127,075		89,871		89,529

				FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		19,476		18,903		18,111		19,642		19,490		20,596		18,834

				Other liabilities		-		217,668		249,188		243,248		179,378		168,479		91,435		95,740

		GL		Total liabilities		-		17,309,168		17,412,499		15,787,398		15,772,997		15,343,554		10,352,215		10,160,691

		GL

		GL		Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		71,703		71,674		71,652		71,500		71,447		49,099		49,126

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,911,031		1,909,839		1,908,721		1,907,108		1,904,789		1,053,500		1,053,190

		GL		Retained earnings		-		587,657		481,948		460,153		507,950		457,127		446,182		412,005

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		37,252		39,613		39,551		17,995		15,482		16,462		(1,178)

				Treasury stock		-		(42,960)		(42,944)		(42,927)		(34,971)		(28,122)		(28,122)		(17,559)

				Total shareholders' equity		-		2,564,683		2,460,130		2,437,150		2,469,582		2,420,723		1,537,121		1,495,584

		Calculations		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   19,873,851		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275

		Calculations

		Calculations		Other Data

		Other Table		Earning assets		$   -		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Other Table		Intangible assets		-		1,004,169		1,008,359		1,017,902		1,023,223		1,008,816		553,577		556,865

				Interest-bearing liabilities		-		11,162,708		11,548,540		11,299,786		11,374,529		11,077,729		7,468,741		7,292,944

				Average assets		-		19,810,084		19,222,181		18,056,445		17,998,494		17,340,387		11,625,344		11,423,677

				Average common shareholders' equity		-		2,529,471		2,478,373		2,456,617		2,437,272		2,432,182		1,519,598		1,478,462
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

		Other Table				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Calculations		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Calculations

		Calculations		Earning Assets		$   -		$   18,018,261		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.66%		90.49%		89.57%		89.47%		89.27%		90.87%		90.63%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.75%		2.38%		2.43%		2.30%		1.80%		1.73%		6.74%

				Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.01%		0.07%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.46%		7.31%		8.79%		9.01%		9.83%		12.09%		11.83%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.79%		90.30%		88.78%		88.69%		88.37%		86.18%		81.36%

		Calculations

		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.79%		35.89%		30.53%		29.94%		29.85%		28.92%		28.09%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.82%		17.33%		16.36%		16.87%		15.45%		15.99%		15.77%

				MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.90%		26.91%		29.90%		28.18%		28.13%		28.05%		27.30%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.92%		4.64%		4.71%		4.58%		4.79%		4.22%		4.15%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.57%		15.22%		18.50%		20.44%		21.78%		22.82%		24.68%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   17,072,024		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039		$   15,573,977		$   15,155,585		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		94.09%		90.93%		89.17%		90.07%		90.13%		93.58%		97.56%



		Manual -> Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (16,358,482)		$   118,928		$   1,747,219		$   17,148		$   461,352		$   4,702,892		$   716,534		$   (28,803)

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		1,414,889		321,508		(338,168)		258,482		(469,160)		(926,478)		(149,003)		(772)

		Calculations		Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(103,530)		(3,508,410)		-		-

				Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Organic Loan Growth		$   (14,943,593)		$   440,436		$   1,409,051		$   275,630		$   (111,338)		$   268,004		$   567,531		$   (29,575)				$   (12,818,476)		$   2,125,117		$   1,684,681		$   275,630		$   694,622		$   805,960		$   537,956		$   (29,575)

				Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		12.15%		43.04%		8.60%		-3.47%		11.85%		26.76%		-1.39%				-100.00%		22.10%		26.29%		8.60%		8.16%		12.62%		12.64%		-1.39%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Allowance for Credit Losses

				Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819				$   -		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819



				CECL adoption impact on allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		78,661		-		-		-		-				-		78,661		78,661		78,661		-		-		-		-

		Manual		CECL adoption impact on allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		12,714		-		-		-		-				-		12,714		12,714		12,714		-		-		-		-

				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		91,375		-		-		-		-				-		91,375		91,375		91,375		-		-		-		-

		Manual

		Manual		Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		1,077		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,077		1,077		-		-

		Manual

				Provision for loan losses		(132,188)		26,692		68,449		37,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		132,188		105,496		37,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		Manual		Provision for unfunded commitments		(13,581)		(10,131)		19,712		4,000		-		-		-		-				-		13,581		23,712		4,000		-		-		-		-

				Provision for other credit losses		(1,121)		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Provision for credit losses		(146,890)		17,682		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		146,890		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408



				Charge-offs		(25,370)		7,370		11,282		6,718		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				-		25,370		18,000		6,718		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379

				Recoveries		(8,256)		3,810		2,101		2,345		2,630		3,070		1,962		1,811				-		8,256		4,446		2,345		9,473		6,843		3,773		1,811

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)		(17,114)		3,560		9,181		4,373		3,034		2,252		1,534		3,568				-		17,114		13,554		4,373		10,388		7,354		5,102		3,568



				Ending balance		$   (129,776)		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659

		Manual

				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   231,924		$   208,793		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		27,372		37,502		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-				-		27,372		37,502		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-

				Allowance for other credit losses		-		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		1,121		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   260,417		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659

		Manual

		Manual		Net  Charge-off Information

		Manual

		Manual		Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   (4,687)		$   1,715		$   486		$   2,486		$   1,813		$   490		$   473		$   684				$   -		$   4,687		$   2,972		$   2,486		$   3,460		$   1,647		$   1,157		$   684

				Consumer installment		(2,781)		677		962		1,142		1,586		1,245		1,171		1,897				-		2,781		2,104		1,142		5,899		4,313		3,068		1,897

				Indirect automobile		(2,944)		697		1,016		1,231		939		965		-		-				-		2,944		2,247		1,231		1,904		965		-		-

		Manual		Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Premium Finance		(3,893)		1,158		1,904		831		899		1,267		865		1,320				-		3,893		2,735		831		4,351		3,452		2,185		1,320

				Real estate - construction and development		(83)		9		74		-		146		-		243		25				-		83		74		-		414		268		268		25

				Real estate - commercial and farmland		(10,220)		2,977		6,315		928		181		1,318		589		1,254				-		10,220		7,243		928		3,342		3,161		1,843		1,254

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(762)		137		525		100		100		37		155		199				-		762		625		100		491		391		354		199

		Manual		Total charge-offs		(25,370)		7,370		11,282		6,718		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				-		25,370		18,000		6,718		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379

		Manual

		Manual		Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		(1,135)		470		303		362		934		300		382		222				-		1,135		665		362		1,838		904		604		222

				Consumer installment		(1,273)		516		436		321		461		590		289		215				-		1,273		757		321		1,555		1,094		504		215

		Manual		Indirect automobile		(1,020)		317		359		344		241		271		-		-				-		1,020		703		344		512		271		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		(2,584)		1,224		676		684		358		736		650		1,010				-		2,584		1,360		684		2,754		2,396		1,660		1,010

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(692)		182		168		342		430		930		268		117				-		692		510		342		1,745		1,315		385		117

				Real estate - commercial and farmland		(1,010)		904		21		85		140		74		78		40				-		1,010		106		85		332		192		118		40

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(542)		197		138		207		68		169		295		207				-		542		345		207		739		671		502		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		(8,256)		3,810		2,101		2,345		2,632		3,070		1,962		1,811				-		8,256		4,446		2,345		9,475		6,843		3,773		1,811



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (17,114)		$   3,560		$   9,181		$   4,373		$   3,032		$   2,252		$   1,534		$   3,568				$   -		$   17,114		$   13,554		$   4,373		$   10,386		$   7,354		$   5,102		$   3,568

		Calculations

		Calculations		Non-Performing Assets

		Calculations		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879				$   -		$   138,163		$   77,745		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879

		Calculations		Other real estate owned		-		17,969		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871				-		17,969		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871

		Calculations		Repossessed Assets		-		258		1,348		783		939		1,258		-		-				-		258		1,348		783		939		1,258		-		-

				Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		7,003		15,127		11,969		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676				-		7,003		15,127		12,748		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676

				Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   163,393		$   117,783		$   111,645		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426				$   -		$   163,393		$   117,783		$   112,424		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426



				Asset Quality Ratios

				Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.82%		0.59%		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%

				Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.27%		0.14%		0.09%		0.07%		0.07%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.20%		0.14%		0.10%		0.10%		0.12%		0.17%

				Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.19%		11.22%		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.19%		11.22%		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%

				Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		1.67%		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		1.67%		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%

				Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.96%		33.76%		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

		Manual				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual

		Manual		Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,879,788		$   1,839,921		$   827,392		$   802,171		$   931,755		$   703,290		$   631,597

				Consumer installment		-		450,810		575,782		520,592		498,577		500,067		474,195		463,105

				Indirect automobile		-		682,396		739,543		937,736		1,061,824		1,111,815		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		995,942		748,853		547,328		526,369		562,598		462,481		296,372

		Manual		Muncipal		-		725,669		731,508		749,633		564,304		578,267		583,558		591,302

				Premium Finance		-		710,890		690,584		661,845		654,669		656,570		613,964		487,980

				Real estate - construction and development		-		1,628,255		1,640,363		1,628,367		1,549,062		1,468,696		1,103,550		915,976

				Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		5,116,252		4,804,420		4,516,451		4,353,039		4,198,759		3,182,213		3,175,452

				Real estate - residential		-		2,753,591		2,732,183		2,704,762		2,808,461		2,817,757		1,926,619		1,920,555

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339

		Manual

		Manual		Troubled Debt Restructurings

		Manual		Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   459		$   591		$   575		$   516		$   521		$   140		$   147

				Consumer installment		-		36		42		4		8		9		10		11

		Manual		Indirect automobile		-		2,689		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Premium Finance		-		-		-		159		156		159		191		-

				Real estate - construction and development		-		510		919		925		936		948		1,124		1,153

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		56,417		5,252		5,587		6,732		8,616		8,793		9,058

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		28,777		30,253		22,775		21,261		21,472		21,124		20,537

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   88,888		$   37,057		$   30,025		$   29,609		$   31,725		$   31,382		$   30,906

		Manual		Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,002		$   1,034		$   334		$   335		$   144		$   162		$   167

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		64		67		105		107		120		123		113

				Indirect automobile		-		482		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Real estate - construction and development		-		709		307		289		253		258		265		270

				Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		19,942		1,878		2,415		2,071		1,958		2,109		2,027

				Real estate - residential		-		4,477		2,231		3,078		2,857		2,103		1,760		1,749

				Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   26,676		$   5,517		$   6,221		$   5,623		$   4,583		$   4,419		$   4,326

				Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   115,564		$   42,574		$   36,246		$   35,232		$   36,308		$   35,801		$   35,232
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		Manual

		Manual		Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

		Manual				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual

		Manual		Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   1,845,900		$   1,789,709		$   774,956		$   587,877		$   613,281		$   622,034		$   621,328

				Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		838,267		801,273		785,770		840,372		856,618		811,690		672,526

				Grade 3 - Good credit		-		6,189,269		5,784,754		5,772,834		6,034,398		6,086,576		3,829,422		3,303,143

				Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		4,989,617		5,643,133		4,353,733		4,884,541		4,746,020		3,401,265		3,517,166

				Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		660,848		212,667		1,131,128		233,020		252,424		211,229		178,176

				Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		151,501		108,704		106,885		86,412		114,235		64,075		71,548

				Grade 7 - Substandard		-		268,191		162,917		168,561		151,846		157,114		110,152		118,446

				Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		239		8		14		-		-

				Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		2		2		3		6

				Total loans		$   -		$   14,943,593		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339
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		GL		Average Balances																																				Table 6

		GL				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		GL				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		GL		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual

		GL		Earning Assets

				Federal funds sold		$   -		$   20,004		$   24,265		$   27,380		$   23,104		$   28,459		$   41,683		$   31,291				$   -		$   23,868		$   25,822		$   27,380		$   31,104		$   33,800		$   36,515		$   31,291

				Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		467,188		398,284		419,260		304,427		324,127		341,937		467,379				-		428,386		408,772		419,260		358,924		377,290		404,311		467,379

		GL		Time deposits in other banks		-		249		249		249		401		548		3,792		10,221				-		249		249		249		3,705		4,818		6,989		10,221

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		1,160,585		1,281,980		1,359,651		1,426,062		1,514,534		1,233,297		1,186,896				-		1,267,015		1,320,815		1,359,651		1,341,330		1,312,776		1,210,225		1,186,896

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		21,619		21,576		22,839		23,580		23,759		15,288		24,136				-		22,010		22,208		22,839		21,695		21,060		19,688		24,136

		GL		Other investments		-		64,656		79,143		73,972		64,852		53,712		15,830		14,532				-		72,561		76,557		73,972		37,415		28,168		15,185		14,532

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		1,507,481		1,614,080		1,587,131		1,537,648		856,572		154,707		101,521				-		1,569,337		1,600,606		1,587,131		667,078		373,699		128,261		101,521

		GL		Loans		-		14,688,317		13,915,406		12,702,514		12,697,912		12,677,063		8,740,561		8,483,978				-		13,772,102		13,308,960		12,712,997		10,666,978		9,982,560		8,612,978		8,483,978

				Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   17,930,099		$   17,334,983		$   16,192,996		$   16,077,986		$   15,478,774		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954				$   -		$   17,155,528		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479		$   13,128,229		$   12,134,171		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954

		GL

		GL		Deposits

				Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   5,782,163		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920		$   4,124,872		$   4,040,592		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043				$   -		$   4,977,833		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920		$   3,364,785		$   3,108,638		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043

		GL		NOW accounts		-		2,718,315		2,441,305		2,287,947		2,204,666		2,049,175		1,506,721		1,553,988				-		2,483,383		2,364,626		2,287,947		1,831,024		1,705,108		1,530,224		1,553,988

		GL		MMDA		-		4,273,899		4,221,906		4,004,644		3,953,717		3,815,185		2,655,108		2,677,015				-		4,167,207		4,113,275		4,004,644		3,280,233		3,053,272		2,666,001		2,677,015

		GL		Savings accounts		-		749,314		692,382		643,422		649,118		661,555		405,506		399,089				-		695,238		667,902		643,422		529,866		489,678		402,315		399,089

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		897,922		966,907		1,011,012		1,040,217		1,069,756		778,957		767,405				-		958,393		988,960		1,011,012		915,258		873,147		773,213		767,405

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		1,376,228		1,504,227		1,613,197		1,681,612		1,734,487		1,183,465		1,124,733				-		1,497,440		1,558,711		1,613,197		1,433,431		1,349,795		1,154,261		1,124,733

		GL		Retail CDs		-		2,274,150		2,471,134		2,624,209		2,721,829		2,804,243		1,962,422		1,892,138				-		2,455,833		2,547,671		2,624,209		2,348,689		2,222,942		1,927,474		1,892,138

				Brokered CDs		-		1,933		2,043		61,190		249,644		150,176		486,292		510,301				-		21,650		31,617		61,190		347,844		380,937		498,230		510,301

		Calculations		Total Deposits		-		15,799,774		14,890,348		13,702,332		13,903,846		13,520,926		9,739,892		9,577,574				-		14,801,144		14,296,340		13,702,332		11,702,441		10,960,575		9,659,181		9,577,574

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Manual		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		10,483		12,452		15,637		17,088		19,914		3,213		15,879				-		12,849		14,045		15,637		14,043		13,017		9,511		15,879

		Manual		FHLB advances		-		799,034		1,212,537		1,267,303		1,080,516		810,384		22,390		6,257				-		1,091,885		1,239,920		1,267,303		483,735		282,622		14,368		6,257

		Manual		Other borrowings		-		272,443		269,300		269,454		234,001		220,918		145,453		145,473				-		270,407		269,377		269,454		186,798		170,891		145,463		145,473

		Manual		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		123,604		123,120		127,731		127,292		133,519		89,686		89,343				-		124,814		125,426		127,731		110,129		104,345		89,516		89,343

		Manual		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		1,205,564		1,617,409		1,680,125		1,458,897		1,184,735		260,742		256,952				-		1,499,955		1,648,768		1,680,125		794,705		570,875		258,858		256,952

		Manual		Total Funding		$   -		$   17,005,338		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457		$   15,362,743		$   14,705,661		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526				$   -		$   16,301,099		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457		$   12,497,146		$   11,531,450		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526



		Manual		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.09%		9.80%		10.92%		9.50%		8.06%		2.61%		2.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.20%		10.34%		10.92%		6.36%		4.95%		2.61%		2.61%

		Manual

		Manual		Total FRC		-		9,942,099		9,745,968		8,433,897		8,117,506		7,901,511		5,427,955		4,992,789

				FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		66.53%		67.20%		64.41%		63.33%		61.60%		59.98%		58.86%

				FRC Yield		0.00%		4.25%		4.34%		4.86%		4.92%		5.10%		5.13%		4.90%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,383,088		1,316,934		1,290,102		1,177,753		1,244,942		995,485		854,882

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		4,419,185		4,475,040		3,420,095		3,499,277		3,450,593		2,125,222		2,025,582

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		4,139,826		3,953,994		3,723,700		3,440,476		3,205,976		2,307,248		2,112,325

		Manual

		Manual		Total VRC		-		5,001,494		4,757,189		4,660,209		4,700,970		4,924,773		3,621,915		3,489,550

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		33.47%		32.80%		35.59%		36.67%		38.40%		40.02%		41.14%

				VRC Yield		0.00%		3.97%		4.08%		4.47%		4.84%		5.11%		5.29%		5.33%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

				Fixed Rate Production		-		474,904		275,399		481,525		553,178		489,864		443,053		264,287

				Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		3.78%		3.88%		4.37%		4.26%		4.58%		5.01%		5.29%

				Variable Rate Production		-		394,056		196,737		436,891		543,167		684,080		411,693		349,241

				Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		4.27%		4.55%		4.75%		5.15%		5.43%		6.00%		6.15%

				Total Production		-		868,960		472,136		918,416		1,096,345		1,173,944		854,746		613,528

				Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.00%		4.16%		4.55%		4.70%		5.08%		5.49%		5.78%





		GL		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		GL		FINANCIAL TABLES



		GL		Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

		Manual				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		GL				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		GL

				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   (134)		$   13		$   45		$   76		$   69		$   171		$   257		$   179				$   -		$   134		$   121		$   76		$   676		$   607		$   436		$   179

				Interest-bearing deposits in banks		(1,484)		152		122		1,210		1,089		1,620		2,260		3,099				-		1,484		1,332		1,210		8,068		6,979		5,359		3,099

				Time deposits in other banks		(3)		1		1		1		2		2		16		51				-		3		2		1		71		69		67		51

				Investment securities - taxable		(26,688)		7,260		9,346		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				-		26,688		19,428		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		202		198		199		212		213		129		197				-		599		397		199		751		539		327		197

		GL		Loans held for sale		(38,055)		10,365		14,053		13,637		14,330		7,889		1,632		1,152				-		38,055		27,690		13,637		25,003		10,673		2,784		1,152

		GL		Loans (TE)		-		163,352		162,617		158,636		169,119		168,239		116,413		112,266				-		484,605		321,253		158,636		566,037		396,918		228,678		112,266

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (66,364)		$   181,345		$   186,382		$   183,841		$   195,179		$   189,488		$   130,090		$   125,987				$   -		$   551,568		$   370,223		$   183,841		$   640,744		$   445,565		$   256,077		$   125,987

		GL

				Accretion income (included above)		$   (22,663)		$   6,525		$   9,576		$   6,562		$   9,727		$   4,222		$   3,103		$   2,883				$   -		$   22,663		$   16,138		$   6,562		$   19,935		$   10,208		$   5,986		$   2,883

		GL

		GL		Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(5,433)		1,394		$   1,265		$   2,774		$   2,728		$   2,843		$   2,260		$   2,109				$   -		$   5,433		$   4,039		$   2,774		$   9,940		$   7,212		$   4,369		2,109

		GL		MMDA		(16,335)		2,823		3,764		9,748		11,311		12,593		9,488		9,047				-		16,335		13,512		9,748		42,439		31,128		18,535		9,047

		GL		Savings accounts		(416)		112		94		210		233		274		85		77				-		416		304		210		669		436		162		77

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(9,142)		2,473		3,038		3,631		4,546		5,713		2,744		2,312				-		9,142		6,669		3,631		15,315		10,769		5,056		2,312

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(18,542)		5,011		6,098		7,433		7,674		7,192		5,841		5,018				-		18,542		13,531		7,433		25,725		18,051		10,859		5,018

		GL		Retail CDs		(27,684)		7,484		9,136		11,064		12,220		12,905		8,585		7,330				-		27,684		20,200		11,064		41,040		28,820		15,915		7,330

				Brokered CDs		(329)		9		14		306		1,478		810		3,036		3,121				-		329		320		306		8,445		6,967		6,157		3,121

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(50,197)		11,822		14,273		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				-		50,197		38,375		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

				Non-Deposit Funding

				Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		(74)		9		25		40		41		32		2		11				-		74		65		40		86		45		13		11

				FHLB advances		(7,456)		661		1,686		5,109		5,241		4,618		141		44				-		7,456		6,795		5,109		10,044		4,803		185		44

				Other borrowings		(10,556)		3,558		3,487		3,511		3,358		3,332		2,210		2,227				-		10,556		6,998		3,511		11,127		7,769		4,437		2,227

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(5,140)		1,346		1,733		2,061		2,115		2,185		1,570		1,568				-		5,140		3,794		2,061		7,438		5,323		3,138		1,568

				Total Non-Deposit Funding		(23,226)		5,574		6,931		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				-		23,226		17,652		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

				Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (73,423)		$   17,396		$   21,204		$   34,823		$   38,725		$   39,592		$   27,377		$   25,534				$   -		$   73,423		$   56,027		$   34,823		$   131,228		$   92,503		$   52,911		$   25,534



				Net Interest Income (TE)		$   7,059		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   -		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453





		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.26%		0.75%		1.12%		1.18%		2.38%		2.47%		2.32%				0.00%		0.75%		0.94%		1.12%		2.17%		2.40%		2.41%		2.32%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.12%		1.16%		1.42%		1.98%		2.65%		2.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.46%		0.66%		1.16%		2.25%		2.47%		2.67%		2.69%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.60%		1.62%		1.62%		1.98%		1.45%		1.69%		2.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.61%		1.62%		1.62%		1.92%		1.91%		1.93%		2.02%

				Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.49%		2.93%		2.98%		2.88%		2.97%		3.05%		3.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.81%		2.96%		2.98%		2.99%		3.03%		3.07%		3.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.69%		3.50%		3.57%		3.56%		3.38%		3.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.64%		3.59%		3.50%		3.46%		3.42%		3.35%		3.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.74%		3.50%		3.46%		3.70%		3.65%		4.23%		4.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.24%		3.48%		3.46%		3.75%		3.82%		4.38%		4.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.42%		4.70%		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.70%		4.85%		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.02%		4.32%		4.57%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.29%		4.44%		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.20%		0.21%		0.49%		0.49%		0.55%		0.60%		0.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.34%		0.49%		0.54%		0.57%		0.58%		0.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.36%		0.98%		1.14%		1.31%		1.43%		1.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.66%		0.98%		1.29%		1.36%		1.40%		1.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.06%		0.05%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%		0.08%		0.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.09%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.08%		0.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.10%		1.26%		1.44%		1.73%		2.12%		1.41%		1.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.36%		1.44%		1.67%		1.65%		1.32%		1.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.45%		1.63%		1.85%		1.81%		1.65%		1.98%		1.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.75%		1.85%		1.79%		1.79%		1.90%		1.81%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.49%		1.70%		1.78%		1.83%		1.75%		1.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.59%		1.70%		1.75%		1.73%		1.67%		1.57%

				Brokered CDs		0.00%		1.85%		2.76%		2.01%		2.35%		2.14%		2.50%		2.48%				0.00%		2.03%		2.04%		2.01%		2.43%		2.45%		2.49%		2.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.47%		0.58%		1.01%		1.13%		1.23%		1.34%		1.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.68%		0.79%		1.01%		1.23%		1.27%		1.30%		1.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.34%		0.81%		1.03%		0.95%		0.64%		0.25%		0.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.77%		0.93%		1.03%		0.61%		0.46%		0.28%		0.28%

				FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.56%		1.62%		1.92%		2.26%		2.53%		2.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		1.10%		1.62%		2.08%		2.27%		2.60%		2.85%

				Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.20%		5.21%		5.24%		5.69%		5.98%		6.09%		6.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.21%		5.22%		5.24%		5.96%		6.08%		6.15%		6.21%

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.33%		5.66%		6.49%		6.59%		6.49%		7.02%		7.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.50%		6.08%		6.49%		6.75%		6.82%		7.07%		7.12%

				Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.84%		1.72%		2.57%		2.92%		3.40%		6.03%		6.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.07%		2.15%		2.57%		3.61%		4.20%		6.06%		6.08%

				Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.62%		0.75%		1.24%		1.37%		1.47%		1.51%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.87%		0.99%		1.24%		1.44%		1.47%		1.47%		1.42%



				Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.40%		3.57%		3.33%		3.45%		3.39%		3.44%		3.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.42%		3.45%		3.32%		3.44%		3.44%		3.48%		3.53%

		Calculations

		Other Table		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.64%		3.83%		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.77%		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%

		Other Table

		Calculations		Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.52%		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.71%		0.91%		1.05%		1.07%		1.08%		1.05%

		Calculations

				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



				EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.88%		4.10%		4.40%		4.58%		4.75%		4.83%		4.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.12%		4.25%		4.40%		4.73%		4.80%		4.83%		4.84%

				Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		4.33%		4.66%		4.84%		5.04%		5.18%		5.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.35%		4.49%		4.66%		5.04%		5.13%		5.20%		5.22%

				NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.49%		3.61%		3.54%		3.62%		3.73%		3.79%		3.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.55%		3.58%		3.54%		3.73%		3.78%		3.81%		3.83%

				EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.44%		105.01%		105.27%		104.66%		105.26%		105.46%		104.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.24%		105.14%		105.34%		105.05%		105.23%		105.20%		104.94%

				Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		2.99%		1.46%		4.70%		-87.14%		0.64%		3.88%		4.93%		13.29%				3.92%		3.15%		3.37%		3.25%		3.85%		4.00%		4.08%		4.09%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.27%		4.58%		4.85%		5.11%		5.16%		5.32%		5.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.55%		4.71%		4.85%		5.21%		5.26%		5.34%		5.36%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.30%		0.39%		0.71%		0.80%		0.86%		0.97%		0.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.54%		0.71%		0.88%		0.91%		0.94%		0.92%





		Manual		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



		Manual		Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

		Manual				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   (167,703)		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905

		Manual

		Manual		Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		(1,391)		(44)		895		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				-		1,391		1,435		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Restructuring charge		(1,513)		50		1,463		-		-		-		-		245				-		1,513		1,463		-		245		245		245		245

				Servicing right impairment (recovery)		(30,566)		412		7,989		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				-		30,566		30,154		22,165		507		141		1,460		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		948		(103)		(845)		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				-		(948)		(845)		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		(3,005)		268		1,294		1,443		463		-		-		-				-		3,005		2,737		1,443		463		-		-		-

				Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		(3,061)		470		2,043		548		-		-		50		(89)				-		3,061		2,591		548		(39)		(39)		(39)		(89)

		Other Table		Loss on sale of premises		(654)		(97)		281		470		1,413		889		2,800		919				-		654		751		470		6,021		4,608		3,719		919

		Other Table		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		8,438		(222)		(2,933)		(5,283)		(898)		(13,238)		(1,479)		(450)				-		(8,438)		(8,216)		(5,283)		(16,065)		(15,167)		(1,929)		(450)

		Calculations		After tax adjustment items		(30,804)		734		10,187		19,883		4,511		47,155		6,306		2,682				-		30,804		30,070		19,883		60,654		56,143		8,988		2,682



		Other Table		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-

		Other Table		Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations

				Adjusted net income		$   (198,507)		$   116,879		$   42,423		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   -		$   198,507		$   81,628		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587

		Other Table

		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		69,346,141		69,292,972		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				0		69,403,104		69,413,027		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   1.67		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   2.42		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.69		$   0.61		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.86		$   1.18		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90



				Average assets		$   -		$   19,810,084		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   -		$   19,045,028		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

				Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.33%		0.67%		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		0.56%		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

				Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.35%		0.89%		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.39%		0.88%		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%



				Average common equity		$   -		$   2,529,471		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   -		$   2,500,689		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

				Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,523,066		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   -		$   1,486,579		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876

				Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.27%		5.23%		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.96%		4.17%		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

				Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.53%		11.66%		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.84%		11.18%		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18, 1Q19 and 2Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.







				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES

		Manual

				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)

		Manual

				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		Manual				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual

		Manual		Adjusted Noninterest Expense

				Total noninterest expense		$   (447,513)		$   153,692		$   155,768		$   138,053		$   122,564		$   192,697		$   81,251		$   75,425				$   -		$   447,513		$   293,821		$   138,053		$   471,937		$   349,373		$   156,676		$   75,425

				Adjustment items:

		Other Table		Merger and conversion charges		1,391		44		(895)		(540)		(2,415)		(65,158)		(3,475)		(2,057)				-		(1,391)		(1,435)		(540)		(73,105)		(70,690)		(5,532)		(2,057)

		Other Table		Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Other Table		Restructuring charge		1,513		(50)		(1,463)		-		-		-		-		(245)				-		(1,513)		(1,463)		-		(245)		(245)		(245)		(245)

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		3,005		(268)		(1,294)		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-				-		(3,005)		(2,737)		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-

				Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		3,061		(470)		(2,043)		(548)		-		-		(50)		89				-		(3,061)		(2,591)		(548)		39		39		39		89

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		654		97		(281)		(470)		(1,413)		(889)		(2,800)		(919)				-		(654)		(751)		(470)		(6,021)		(4,608)		(3,719)		(919)

		Other Table		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (437,889)		$   153,045		$   149,792		$   135,052		$   118,273		$   126,650		$   74,926		$   72,293				$   -		$   437,889		$   284,844		$   135,052		$   392,142		$   273,869		$   147,219		$   72,293



				Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (474,297)		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   -		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

				Noninterest income		(334,357)		159,018		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		334,357		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

		Manual		Total revenue		$   (808,654)		$   321,556		$   284,774		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   -		$   808,654		$   487,098		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166

		Manual

				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   163,949		$   165,178		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   -		$   478,145		$   314,196		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453

		Calculations		Noninterest income		$   -		$   159,018		$   120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				$   -		$   334,357		$   175,339		$   54,379		$   198,113		$   143,000		$   66,007		$   30,771

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   322,967		$   286,138		$   203,397		$   211,567		$   226,889		$   137,949		$   131,224				$   -		$   812,502		$   489,535		$   203,397		$   707,629		$   496,062		$   269,173		$   131,224

				Adjustment items:

				(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		(14)		9		1		(4)		(69)		(66)				-		(5)		(5)		9		(138)		(139)		(135)		(66)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		(103)		(845)		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				-		(948)		(845)		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

				Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		412		7,989		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				-		30,566		30,154		(22,165)		507		141		1,460		-

				Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   323,276		$   293,268		$   225,571		$   212,686		$   221,231		$   139,340		$   131,158				$   -		$   842,115		$   518,839		$   181,241		$   704,415		$   491,729		$   270,498		$   131,158

		Other Table

				Efficiency ratio		55.34%		47.80%		54.70%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.34%		60.32%		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		122.69%		47.34%		51.08%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		52.00%		54.90%		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%

		Other Table

		Total

				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

		Other Table				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		Book				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Calculations		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

				Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584				$   -		$   2,564,683		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584

				Less:

				Goodwill		-		928,005		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308				-		928,005		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

				Other intangibles, net		-		76,164		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557				-		76,164		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719				$   -		$   1,560,514		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719



				Period end number of shares		-		69,490,546		69,462,782		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				-		69,490,546		69,461,968		69,462,782		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

				Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   36.91		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

				Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.46		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73





		Manual		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		Manual		FINANCIAL TABLES

		Manual

				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

		Manual				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		Manual				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual

		Manual		Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (358,267)		$   119,562		$   120,330		$   118,375		$   124,957		$   124,262		$   84,755		$   85,039				$   -		$   358,267		$   238,705		$   118,375		$   419,013		$   294,056		$   169,794		$   85,039

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(123,289)		487		86,805		35,997		4,741		3,549		2,306		2,058				-		123,289		122,802		35,997		12,654		7,913		4,364		2,058

		Manual		Noninterest income		(47,506)		15,265		14,468		17,773		18,632		21,173		14,830		14,370				-		47,506		32,241		17,773		69,005		50,373		29,200		14,370

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Calculations		Salaries and employee benefits		(121,762)		39,718		40,423		41,621		38,180		39,794		24,228		27,932				-		121,762		82,044		41,621		130,134		91,954		52,160		27,932

		Calculations		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(33,981)		11,955		11,679		10,347		10,216		10,750		7,034		7,281				-		33,981		22,026		10,347		35,281		25,065		14,315		7,281

		Calculations		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(29,432)		9,716		8,919		10,797		10,156		9,551		7,635		7,592				-		29,432		19,716		10,797		34,934		24,778		15,227		7,592

		Calculations		Other noninterest expenses		(80,159)		21,517		27,997		30,645		23,176		87,059		22,728		16,956				-		80,159		58,642		30,645		149,919		126,743		39,684		16,956

		Calculations		Total noninterest expense		(265,334)		82,906		89,018		93,410		81,728		147,154		61,625		59,761				-		265,334		182,428		93,410		350,268		268,540		121,386		59,761

				Income before income tax expense		(17,150)		51,434		(41,025)		6,741		57,120		(5,268)		35,654		37,590				-		17,150		(34,284)		6,741		125,096		67,976		73,244		37,590

				Income tax expense		(5,146)		13,453		(8,582)		275		15,412		(1,269)		8,691		8,775				-		5,146		(8,307)		275		31,609		16,197		17,466		8,775

		Manual		Net income		$   (12,004)		$   37,981		$   (32,443)		$   6,466		$   41,708		$   (3,999)		$   26,963		$   28,815				$   -		$   12,004		$   (25,977)		$   6,466		$   93,487		$   51,779		$   55,778		$   28,815

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   14,871,528		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419		$   12,595,321		$   13,527,475		$   10,524,279		$   10,870,270				$   10,537,181		$   14,049,574		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419		$   11,879,336		$   11,640,675		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio		65.39%		61.49%		66.04%		68.61%		56.92%		101.18%		61.88%		60.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.39%		67.33%		68.61%		71.77%		77.97%		61.00%		60.12%

				Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.41%		0.42%		0.54%		0.59%		0.62%		0.57%		0.54%				0.00%		0.45%		0.48%		0.54%		0.58%		0.58%		0.55%		0.54%

		Manual		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.22%		2.57%		2.81%		2.57%		4.32%		2.35%		2.23%				0.00%		2.52%		2.69%		2.81%		2.95%		3.08%		2.29%		2.23%

		Manual		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.81%		2.15%		2.28%		1.99%		3.69%		1.78%		1.69%				0.00%		2.07%		2.21%		2.28%		2.37%		2.51%		1.74%		1.69%

		Manual		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.02%		-0.94%		0.19%		1.31%		-0.12%		1.03%		1.08%				0.00%		0.11%		-0.38%		0.19%		0.79%		0.59%		1.05%		1.08%

		Manual

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (62,451)		$   20,393		$   24,302		$   17,756		$   18,223		$   13,009		$   7,567		$   5,753				$   -		$   62,451		$   42,058		$   17,756		$   44,552		$   26,329		$   13,320		$   5,753

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(17,471)		15,051		423		1,997		1,237		1,490		609		136				-		17,471		2,420		1,997		3,472		2,235		745		136

		Manual		Noninterest income		(276,147)		137,583		104,195		34,369		33,335		52,493		18,070		14,290				-		276,147		138,564		34,369		118,188		84,853		32,360		14,290

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(134,600)		53,500		50,003		31,097		28,233		34,144		11,886		8,207				-		134,600		81,100		31,097		82,470		54,237		20,093		8,207

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(5,133)		1,676		1,953		1,504		1,544		1,686		670		766				-		5,133		3,457		1,504		4,666		3,122		1,436		766

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(4,741)		2,349		1,406		986		1,034		660		394		330				-		4,741		2,392		986		2,418		1,384		724		330

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(20,713)		7,889		6,949		5,875		4,553		3,484		2,385		2,114				-		20,713		12,824		5,875		12,536		7,983		4,499		2,114

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(165,187)		65,414		60,311		39,462		35,364		39,974		15,335		11,417				-		165,187		99,773		39,462		102,090		66,726		26,752		11,417

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(155,940)		77,511		67,763		10,666		14,957		24,038		9,693		8,490				-		155,940		78,429		10,666		57,178		42,221		18,183		8,490

		Calculations		Income tax expense		(32,751)		16,112		14,231		2,408		3,371		5,048		2,170		1,613				-		32,751		16,639		2,408		12,202		8,831		3,783		1,613

		Calculations		Net income		$   (123,189)		$   61,399		$   53,532		$   8,258		$   11,586		$   18,990		$   7,523		$   6,877				$   -		$   123,189		$   61,790		$   8,258		$   44,976		$   33,390		$   14,400		$   6,877

				Production		0		2,916,490		2,670,445		1,358,972		1,565,820		1,811,441		585,075		355,998				6,945,907		6,945,907		4,029,417		1,358,972		4,318,334		2,752,514		941,073		355,998

				Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		3.02%		3.31%		3.67%		3.78%		3.85%		4.42%		4.73%				3.26%		3.26%		3.43%		3.67%		3.97%		4.08%		4.54%		4.73%

				Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931				$   -		$   2,712,873		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931

				Purchase %		0.00%		48.07%		44.49%		56.41%		61.00%		71.14%		86.46%		81.00%				48.33%		48.33%		48.51%		56.41%		70.35%		75.67%		84.39%		81.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		17.68%		21.73%		22.52%		27.53%		30.13%		35.04%		31.80%				20.18%		20.18%		22.00%		22.52%		29.99%		31.39%		33.81%		31.80%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		3.92%		3.53%		2.88%		2.60%		2.67%		3.11%		3.18%				3.57%		3.57%		3.31%		2.88%		2.75%		2.83%		3.14%		3.18%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		267		259		267		260		305		148		141				-		267		259		267		260		305		148		141

				Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   10,923		$   10,311		$   5,090		$   6,022		$   5,939		$   3,953		$   2,525

		Manual		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   229.96		$   206.69		$   30.93		$   44.56		$   62.26		$   50.83		$   48.77

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio		48.79%		41.41%		46.94%		75.71%		68.59%		61.03%		59.82%		56.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		48.79%		55.24%		75.71%		62.73%		60.02%		58.56%		56.96%

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		44.80%		41.11%		44.14%		54.06%		68.45%		62.42%		56.59%		56.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		44.80%		47.59%		54.06%		62.69%		60.02%		56.75%		56.96%

		Manual

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (14,874)		$   6,546		$   5,026		$   3,302		$   3,771		$   3,169		$   2,987		$   2,690				$   -		$   14,874		$   8,328		$   3,302		$   12,617		$   8,846		$   5,677		$   2,690

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(889)		495		403		(9)		67		-		-		-				-		889		394		(9)		67		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		(2,751)		1,064		727		960		610		560		450		379				-		2,751		1,687		960		1,999		1,389		829		379

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(685)		266		209		210		325		286		162		161				-		685		419		210		934		609		323		161

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(3)		1		1		1		1		2		1		1				-		3		2		1		5		4		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(169)		73		55		41		47		41		38		30				-		169		96		41		156		109		68		30

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(150)		28		88		34		53		27		75		68				-		150		122		34		223		170		143		68

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(1,007)		368		353		286		426		356		276		260				-		1,007		639		286		1,318		892		536		260

				Income before income tax expense		(15,729)		6,747		4,997		3,985		3,888		3,373		3,161		2,809				-		15,729		8,982		3,985		13,231		9,343		5,970		2,809

				Income tax expense		(3,317)		1,431		1,049		837		816		708		664		590				-		3,317		1,886		837		2,778		1,962		1,254		590

				Net income		$   (12,412)		$   5,316		$   3,948		$   3,148		$   3,072		$   2,665		$   2,497		$   2,219				$   -		$   12,412		$   7,096		$   3,148		$   10,453		$   7,381		$   4,716		$   2,219

				Production		$   -		$   4,283,381		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886		$   2,151,172		$   1,951,517		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601				$   9,450,798		$   9,450,798		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886		$   6,776,852		$   4,625,680		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601

				Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		3.53%		3.73%		4.40%		4.62%		5.04%		5.50%		5.84%				3.79%		3.79%		4.01%		4.40%		5.14%		5.39%		5.64%		5.84%

				Units (# of loans)		-		16,657		11,573		7,629		8,118		7,619		5,932		4,414				35,859		35,859		19,202		7,629		26,083		17,965		10,346		4,414

				Number of Customers		-		97		95		88		85		86		85		89				-		97		95		88		85		86		85		89

				Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500				$   -		$   1,437,500		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500

				Average Days to Roll		-		12		14		17		16		19		18		20				14		14		15		17		18		19		19		20

				Efficiency Ratio		5.71%		4.84%		6.14%		6.71%		9.72%		9.55%		8.03%		8.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.71%		6.38%		6.71%		9.02%		8.72%		8.24%		8.47%
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

		Manual				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		Manual				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual

		Manual		SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (18,181)		$   8,966		$   7,034		$   2,181		$   2,190		$   2,573		$   1,182		$   1,086				$   -		$   18,181		$   9,215		$   2,181		$   7,031		$   4,841		$   2,268		$   1,086

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(5,716)		4,297		2,322		(903)		150		(15)		178		231				-		5,716		1,419		(903)		544		394		409		231

		Manual		Noninterest income		(7,953)		5,106		1,570		1,277		2,536		2,766		1,883		1,730				-		7,953		2,847		1,277		8,915		6,379		3,613		1,730

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(5,660)		1,572		2,612		1,476		1,336		1,985		735		727				-		5,660		4,088		1,476		4,783		3,447		1,462		727

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(291)		97		97		97		79		66		65		59				-		291		194		97		269		190		124		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(32)		4		15		13		5		22		3		2				-		32		28		13		32		27		5		2

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(1,469)		595		359		515		402		503		359		387				-		1,469		874		515		1,651		1,249		746		387

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(7,452)		2,268		3,083		2,101		1,822		2,576		1,162		1,175				-		7,452		5,184		2,101		6,735		4,913		2,337		1,175

				Income before income tax expense		(12,966)		7,507		3,199		2,260		2,754		2,778		1,725		1,410				-		12,966		5,459		2,260		8,667		5,913		3,135		1,410

				Income tax expense		(2,723)		1,577		671		475		578		584		362		296				-		2,723		1,146		475		1,820		1,242		658		296

				Net income		$   (10,243)		$   5,930		$   2,528		$   1,785		$   2,176		$   2,194		$   1,363		$   1,114				$   -		$   10,243		$   4,313		$   1,785		$   6,847		$   4,671		$   2,477		$   1,114

				Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   35,477		$   1,050,466		$   22,656		$   28,234		$   18,706		$   13,606		$   12,543				$   1,108,599		$   1,108,599		$   1,073,122		$   22,656		$   73,089		$   44,855		$   26,149		$   12,543

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		4.00%		1.02%		6.97%		6.41%		7.12%		7.09%		7.12%				1.24%		1.24%		1.15%		6.97%		6.84%		7.11%		7.10%		7.12%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   46,854		$   12,571		$   25,081		$   29,067		$   24,054		$   22,291		$   14,539				$   84,506		$   84,506		$   37,652		$   25,081		$   89,951		$   60,884		$   36,830		$   14,539

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		111.39%		109.44%		110.24%		109.12%		110.34%		107.79%		109.09%				110.76%		110.76%		109.97%		110.24%		109.11%		109.11%		108.30%		109.09%

				Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502				$   -		$   1,819,693		$   1,793,053		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545				$   -		$   79,558		$   96,263		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio		28.51%		16.12%		35.83%		60.76%		38.55%		48.25%		37.91%		41.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.51%		42.98%		60.76%		42.24%		43.79%		39.74%		41.73%

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		28.08%		16.98%		36.52%		44.25%		38.55%		47.01%		37.91%		41.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.08%		39.31%		44.25%		41.87%		43.24%		39.74%		41.73%

		Manual

		Manual		Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (20,524)		$   7,071		$   7,122		$   6,331		$   6,210		$   5,756		$   5,160		$   4,827				$   -		$   20,524		$   13,453		$   6,331		$   21,953		$   15,743		$   9,987		$   4,827

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		475		(2,648)		(1,792)		3,965		(502)		965		1,575		983				-		(475)		2,173		3,965		3,021		3,523		2,558		983

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		1		3		2				-		-		-		-		6		6		5		2

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(5,105)		1,642		1,921		1,542		1,568		1,424		1,320		1,305				-		5,105		3,463		1,542		5,617		4,049		2,625		1,305

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(232)		76		77		79		79		135		64		97				-		232		156		79		375		296		161		97

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(320)		84		119		117		120		98		318		437				-		320		236		117		973		853		755		437

		Calculations		Other noninterest expenses		(2,876)		934		886		1,056		1,457		980		1,151		973				-		2,876		1,942		1,056		4,561		3,104		2,124		973

		Calculations		Total noninterest expense		(8,533)		2,736		3,003		2,794		3,224		2,637		2,853		2,812				-		8,533		5,797		2,794		11,526		8,302		5,665		2,812

				Income before income tax expense		(12,466)		6,983		5,911		(428)		3,488		2,155		735		1,034				-		12,466		5,483		(428)		7,412		3,924		1,769		1,034

				Income tax expense		(2,611)		1,464		1,240		(93)		782		621		177		154				-		2,611		1,147		(93)		1,734		952		331		154

		Manual		Net income		$   (9,855)		$   5,519		$   4,671		$   (335)		$   2,706		$   1,534		$   558		$   880				$   -		$   9,855		$   4,336		$   (335)		$   5,678		$   2,972		$   1,438		$   880

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   757,656		$   742,663		$   673,442		$   677,125		$   674,149		$   581,838		$   449,795				$   543,440		$   724,587		$   708,053		$   673,442		$   595,727		$   568,594		$   515,817		$   449,795

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   449,634		$   438,839		$   413,812		$   391,916		$   412,762		$   410,180		$   385,355				$   1,302,285		$   1,302,285		$   852,651		$   413,812		$   1,600,213		$   1,208,297		$   795,535		$   385,355

				Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		3.37%		3.54%		4.24%		4.41%		4.75%		5.09%		5.04%				3.70%		3.70%		3.88%		4.24%		4.82%		4.96%		5.07%		5.04%

		Manual		Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		3.67%		3.20%		-0.26%		2.04%		1.27%		0.51%		0.93%

		Manual		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		2.90%		2.53%		-0.20%		1.59%		0.90%		0.38%		0.79%

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio		41.58%		38.69%		42.17%		44.13%		51.92%		45.81%		55.26%		58.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		41.58%		43.09%		44.13%		52.49%		52.71%		56.70%		58.23%

		Manual

		Manual		Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   (474,297)		$   162,538		$   163,814		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   -		$   474,297		$   311,759		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(146,890)		17,682		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		146,890		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		Manual		Noninterest income		(334,357)		159,018		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		334,357		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

				Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits		(267,812)		96,698		95,168		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				-		267,812		171,114		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

				Occupancy and equipment expenses		(39,640)		13,805		13,807		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				-		39,640		25,835		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(34,694)		12,226		10,514		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				-		34,694		22,468		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

				Other noninterest expenses		(105,367)		30,963		36,279		38,125		29,641		92,053		26,698		20,498				-		105,367		74,404		38,125		168,890		139,249		47,196		20,498

				Total noninterest expense		(447,513)		153,692		155,768		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				-		447,513		293,821		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425

				Income before income tax expense		(214,251)		150,182		40,845		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				-		214,251		64,069		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

				Income tax expense		(46,548)		34,037		8,609		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				-		46,548		12,511		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

				Net income		$   (167,703)		$   116,145		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   167,703		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905







2Q20

		Source Tab		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES

				Last Updated: 7/16/20 1:20 PM

				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (51,558)		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (81,628)		$   42,423		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   -		$   -		$   81,628		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.76		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.61		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.18		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.30		$   0.15		$   0.50		$   0.35		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		69,191,778		69,247,661		69,429,193		69,372,125		47,310,561		47,366,296				-		-		69,235,117		69,247,661		58,462,137		54,762,216		47,353,678		47,366,296

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		69,292,972		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				-		-		69,413,027		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,461,968		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				-		-		69,461,968		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   29.82		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   40.65		$   39.60		$   42.01				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.79		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   42.01

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   17.12		$   17.89		$   38.34		$   33.71		$   33.57		$   31.27				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   17.12		$   17.89		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   23.59		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   23.59		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		470,151		461,692		353,783		461,289		352,684		387,800				-		-		465,955		461,692		389,112		401,050		369,959		387,800

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   1,638,608		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555				$   -		$   -		$   1,638,608		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.67%		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.56%		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.89%		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.88%		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.23%		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.17%		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.66%		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.18%		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		4.57%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.99%		1.24%		1.05%		1.07%		1.47%		1.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.83%		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		78.30%		39.35%		22.83%		22.02%		28.89%		21.27%		19.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.14%		22.83%		23.60%		24.27%		20.45%		19.59%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		60.32%		54.70%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		60.32%		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		144.45%		51.08%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.90%		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   -		$   -		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   -		$   -		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   -		$   -		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.70%		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.68%		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.68%		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.38%		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		1,832		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343				-		-		1,832		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		692		689		690		785		348		328				-		-		692		689		690		785		348		328

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		9		9		9		9		10		9				-		-		9		9		9		9		10		9

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		42		44		42		45		21		22				-		-		42		44		42		45		21		22

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		70		72		68		66		62		64				-		-		70		72		68		66		62		64

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		2,645		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766				-		-		2,645		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   10,848		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   10,848		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		170		170		170		172		114		114				-		-		170		170		170		172		114		114

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   91,705		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   91,705		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019		0		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (346,587)		$   175,345		$   171,242		$   182,391		$   175,046		$   117,010		$   112,401				$   -		$   -		$   346,587		$   171,242		$   586,848		$   404,457		$   229,411		$   112,401

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(19,429)		9,347		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				-		-		19,429		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(314)		157		157		167		168		102		156				-		-		314		157		593		426		258		156

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(1,334)		123		1,211		1,091		1,622		2,276		3,150				-		-		1,334		1,211		8,139		7,048		5,426		3,150

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		(122)		46		76		69		171		257		179				-		-		122		76		676		607		436		179

		GL		Total interest income		-		(367,786)		185,018		182,768		194,076		188,361		129,028		124,929				-		-		367,786		182,768		636,394		442,318		253,957		124,929



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(38,375)		14,273		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				-		-		38,375		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(17,652)		6,931		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				-		-		17,652		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(56,027)		21,204		34,823		38,725		39,592		27,377		25,534				-		-		56,027		34,823		131,228		92,503		52,911		25,534



		GL		Net interest income		-		(311,759)		163,814		147,945		155,351		148,769		101,651		99,395				-		-		311,759		147,945		505,166		349,815		201,046		99,395

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(129,208)		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		-		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(182,551)		75,653		106,898		149,658		142,780		96,983		95,987				-		-		182,551		106,898		485,408		335,750		192,970		95,987



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(21,766)		9,922		11,844		13,567		13,411		12,168		11,646				-		-		21,766		11,844		50,792		37,225		23,814		11,646

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(140,258)		104,925		35,333		33,168		53,041		18,523		14,677				-		-		140,258		35,333		119,409		86,241		33,200		14,677

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(2,258)		1,130		1,128		1,085		1,236		803		789				-		-		2,258		1,128		3,913		2,828		1,592		789

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		(5)		14		(9)		(1)		4		69		66				-		-		5		(9)		138		139		135		66

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(11,052)		4,969		6,083		7,294		9,301		3,673		3,593				-		-		11,052		6,083		23,861		16,567		7,266		3,593

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(175,339)		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		-		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(171,114)		95,168		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				-		-		171,114		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,835)		13,807		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				-		-		25,835		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(22,468)		10,514		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				-		-		22,468		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(3,148)		950		2,198		1,098		1,094		979		911				-		-		3,148		2,198		4,082		2,984		1,890		911

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(3,813)		1,455		2,358		2,250		1,949		1,987		1,741				-		-		3,813		2,358		7,927		5,677		3,728		1,741

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(11,232)		5,601		5,631		5,741		5,719		3,121		3,132				-		-		11,232		5,631		17,713		11,972		6,253		3,132

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		(1,435)		895		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				-		-		1,435		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(54,776)		27,378		27,398		18,137		18,133		17,136		12,657				-		-		54,776		27,398		66,063		47,926		29,793		12,657

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(293,821)		155,768		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				-		-		293,821		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(64,069)		40,845		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				-		-		64,069		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(12,511)		8,609		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				-		-		12,511		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (51,558)		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (487,098)		$   284,774		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   -		$   -		$   487,098		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.31%		3.36%		3.24%		4.62%		1.87%		2.27%		2.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.31%		3.24%		2.83%		2.07%		2.24%		2.21%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.62%		17.83%		13.22%		11.54%		4.87%		5.42%		5.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.62%		13.22%		7.06%		5.16%		5.39%		5.35%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.86%		0.96%		0.15%		0.16%		0.19%		0.15%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		0.96%		0.16%		0.17%		0.17%		0.15%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.99%		1.69%		1.54%		1.78%		1.32%		1.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.69%		1.53%		1.53%		1.34%		1.36%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.53%		1.21%		1.21%		1.76%		1.22%		1.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.89%		1.21%		1.35%		1.42%		1.15%		1.09%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.13%		3.01%		2.61%		2.90%		2.59%		2.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.01%		2.68%		2.72%		2.58%		2.57%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		1.80%		1.39%		1.14%		1.37%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.18%		1.80%		1.33%		1.30%		1.42%		1.47%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.53%		21.08%		16.80%		25.50%		21.02%		23.67%		22.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.53%		16.80%		23.70%		22.56%		22.96%		22.26%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   292,899		$   255,312		$   246,234		$   193,976		$   151,186		$   144,801

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		428,560		396,844		375,615		285,713		186,969		712,199

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		249		249		249		499		748		7,371

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		1,238,896		1,353,040		1,403,403		1,491,207		1,273,244		1,234,435

		GL		Other investments		-		-		76,453		81,754		66,919		66,921		32,481		15,157

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		1,736,397		1,398,229		1,656,711		1,187,551		261,073		112,070



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		14,503,157		13,094,106		12,818,476		12,826,284		9,049,870		8,482,339

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(208,793)		(149,524)		(38,189)		(35,530)		(31,793)		(28,659)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		14,294,364		12,944,582		12,780,287		12,790,754		9,018,077		8,453,680



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		230,118		231,347		233,102		239,428		141,378		141,698

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		175,011		176,239		175,270		174,442		105,064		104,597

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		56,306		24,196		2,180		22,111		30,812		33,295

		GL		Other assets		-		-		311,454		323,827		259,886		282,149		120,052		123,236

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   5,595,868		$   4,226,253		$   4,199,448		$   4,077,856		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		9,993,950		9,618,365		9,827,625		9,581,738		6,810,927		7,047,702

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		15,589,818		13,844,618		14,027,073		13,659,594		9,582,370		9,800,875

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		12,879		15,160		20,635		17,744		3,307		4,259

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		1,418,336		1,543,371		1,398,709		1,351,172		564,636		151,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		123,375		122,890		127,560		127,075		89,871		89,529

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		18,903		18,111		19,642		19,490		20,596		18,834

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		249,188		243,248		179,378		168,479		91,435		95,740

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		17,412,499		15,787,398		15,772,997		15,343,554		10,352,215		10,160,691



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		71,674		71,652		71,500		71,447		49,099		49,126

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,909,839		1,908,721		1,907,108		1,904,789		1,053,500		1,053,190

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		481,948		460,153		507,950		457,127		446,182		412,005

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		39,613		39,551		17,995		15,482		16,462		(1,178)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(42,944)		(42,927)		(34,971)		(28,122)		(28,122)		(17,559)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		2,460,130		2,437,150		2,469,582		2,420,723		1,537,121		1,495,584

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   19,872,629		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		1,008,359		1,017,902		1,023,223		1,008,816		553,577		556,865

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		11,548,540		11,299,786		11,374,529		11,077,729		7,468,741		7,292,944

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		19,222,181		18,056,445		17,998,494		17,340,387		11,625,344		11,423,677

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		2,478,373		2,456,617		2,437,272		2,432,182		1,519,598		1,478,462
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   17,983,712		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.49%		89.57%		89.47%		89.27%		90.87%		90.63%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.38%		2.43%		2.30%		1.80%		1.73%		6.74%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.01%		0.07%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.31%		8.79%		9.01%		9.83%		12.09%		11.83%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.30%		88.78%		88.69%		88.37%		86.18%		81.36%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		35.89%		30.53%		29.94%		29.85%		28.92%		28.09%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.33%		16.36%		16.87%		15.45%		15.99%		15.77%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.91%		29.90%		28.18%		28.13%		28.05%		27.30%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.64%		4.71%		4.58%		4.79%		4.22%		4.15%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.22%		18.50%		20.44%		21.78%		22.82%		24.68%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   17,144,408		$   15,526,039		$   15,573,977		$   15,155,585		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.93%		89.17%		90.07%		90.13%		93.58%		97.56%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (16,239,554)		$   1,747,219		$   17,148		$   461,352		$   4,702,892		$   716,534		$   (28,803)

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		1,736,397		(338,168)		258,482		(469,160)		(926,478)		(149,003)		(772)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(103,530)		(3,508,410)		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (14,503,157)		$   1,409,051		$   275,630		$   (111,338)		$   268,004		$   567,531		$   (29,575)				$   (12,818,476)		$   (12,818,476)		$   1,684,681		$   275,630		$   694,622		$   805,960		$   537,956		$   (29,575)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		43.04%		8.60%		-3.47%		11.85%		26.76%		-1.39%				-100.00%		-133.33%		26.29%		8.60%		8.16%		12.62%		12.64%		-1.39%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819				$   -		$   -		$   39,266		$   39,266		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819



				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		91,375		-		-		-		-				-		-		91,375		91,375		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		1,077		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,077		1,077		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		88,161		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		-		129,208		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		(18,000)		11,282		6,718		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				-		-		18,000		6,718		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379

		Manual		Recoveries		-		(4,446)		2,101		2,345		2,630		3,070		1,962		1,811				-		-		4,446		2,345		9,473		6,843		3,773		1,811

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		(13,554)		9,181		4,373		3,034		2,252		1,534		3,568				-		-		13,554		4,373		10,388		7,354		5,102		3,568



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   13,554		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   -		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   208,793		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   -		$   208,793		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		37,502		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-				-		-		37,502		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   -		$   246,295		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (2,972)		$   486		$   2,486		$   1,813		$   490		$   473		$   684				$   -		$   -		$   2,972		$   2,486		$   3,460		$   1,647		$   1,157		$   684

				Consumer installment		-		(2,104)		962		1,142		1,586		1,245		1,171		1,897				-		-		2,104		1,142		5,899		4,313		3,068		1,897

				Indirect automobile		-		(2,247)		1,016		1,231		939		965		-		-				-		-		2,247		1,231		1,904		965		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(2,735)		1,904		831		899		1,267		865		1,320				-		-		2,735		831		4,351		3,452		2,185		1,320

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(74)		74		-		146		-		243		25				-		-		74		-		414		268		268		25

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(7,243)		6,315		928		181		1,318		589		1,254				-		-		7,243		928		3,342		3,161		1,843		1,254

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(625)		525		100		100		37		155		199				-		-		625		100		491		391		354		199

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(18,000)		11,282		6,718		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				-		-		18,000		6,718		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(665)		303		362		934		300		382		222				-		-		665		362		1,838		904		604		222

				Consumer installment		-		(1,420)		777		643		640		476		289		215				-		-		1,420		643		1,620		980		504		215

				Indirect automobile		-		(40)		18		22		60		385		-		-				-		-		40		22		445		385		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		(1,360)		676		684		358		736		650		1,010				-		-		1,360		684		2,754		2,396		1,660		1,010

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(510)		168		342		430		930		268		117				-		-		510		342		1,745		1,315		385		117

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(106)		21		85		140		74		78		40				-		-		106		85		332		192		118		40

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(345)		138		207		68		169		295		207				-		-		345		207		739		671		502		207

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(4,446)		2,101		2,345		2,630		3,070		1,962		1,811				-		-		4,446		2,345		9,473		6,843		3,773		1,811



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (13,554)		$   9,181		$   4,373		$   3,034		$   2,252		$   1,534		$   3,568				$   -		$   -		$   13,554		$   4,373		$   10,388		$   7,354		$   5,102		$   3,568



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   -		$   77,745		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879				$   -		$   -		$   77,745		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871				-		-		23,563		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		1,348		783		939		1,258		-		-				-		-		1,348		783		939		1,258		-		-

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		15,127		11,969		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676				-		-		15,127		12,748		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   117,783		$   111,645		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426				$   -		$   -		$   117,783		$   112,424		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.59%		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.59%		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.14%		0.09%		0.07%		0.07%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.20%		0.14%		0.10%		0.10%		0.12%		0.17%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.22%		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.22%		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.67%		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.67%		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		33.76%		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		33.76%		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,839,921		$   827,392		$   802,171		$   931,755		$   703,290		$   631,597

				Consumer installment		-		-		575,782		520,592		498,577		500,067		474,195		463,105

				Indirect automobile		-		-		739,543		937,736		1,061,824		1,111,815		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		748,853		547,328		526,369		562,598		462,481		296,372

				Muncipal		-		-		731,508		749,633		564,304		578,267		583,558		591,302

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		690,584		661,845		654,669		656,570		613,964		487,980

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		1,640,363		1,628,367		1,549,062		1,468,696		1,103,550		915,976

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		4,804,420		4,516,451		4,353,039		4,198,759		3,182,213		3,175,452

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		2,732,183		2,704,762		2,808,461		2,817,757		1,926,619		1,920,555

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   591		$   575		$   516		$   521		$   140		$   147

				Consumer installment		-		-		42		4		8		9		10		11

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		159		156		159		191		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		919		925		936		948		1,124		1,153

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		5,252		5,587		6,732		8,616		8,793		9,058

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		30,253		22,775		21,261		21,472		21,124		20,537

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   37,057		$   30,025		$   29,609		$   31,725		$   31,382		$   30,906

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,034		$   334		$   335		$   144		$   162		$   167

				Consumer installment		-		-		67		105		107		120		123		113

				Indirect automobile		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Mortgage warehouse		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Muncipal		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Premium Finance		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		307		289		253		258		265		270

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		1,878		2,415		2,071		1,958		2,109		2,027

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		2,231		3,078		2,857		2,103		1,760		1,749

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   5,517		$   6,221		$   5,623		$   4,583		$   4,419		$   4,326

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   42,574		$   36,246		$   35,232		$   36,308		$   35,801		$   35,232
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   1,789,709		$   774,956		$   587,877		$   613,281		$   622,034		$   621,328

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		801,273		785,770		840,372		856,618		811,690		672,526

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		5,784,754		5,772,834		6,034,398		6,086,576		3,829,422		3,303,143

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		5,643,133		4,353,733		4,884,541		4,746,020		3,401,265		3,517,166

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		212,667		1,131,128		233,020		252,424		211,229		178,176

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		108,704		106,885		86,412		114,235		64,075		71,548

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		162,917		168,561		151,846		157,114		110,152		118,446

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		239		8		14		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		2		2		3		6

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   14,503,157		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   24,265		$   27,380		$   23,104		$   28,459		$   41,683		$   31,291				$   -		$   -		$   25,822		$   27,380		$   31,104		$   33,800		$   36,515		$   31,291

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		398,284		419,260		304,427		324,127		341,937		467,379				-		-		408,772		419,260		358,924		377,290		404,311		467,379

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		249		249		401		548		3,792		10,221				-		-		249		249		3,705		4,818		6,989		10,221

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		1,281,980		1,359,651		1,426,062		1,514,534		1,233,297		1,186,896				-		-		1,320,815		1,359,651		1,341,330		1,312,776		1,210,225		1,186,896

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		21,576		22,839		23,580		23,759		15,288		24,136				-		-		22,208		22,839		21,695		21,060		19,688		24,136

		GL		Other investments		-		-		79,143		73,972		64,852		53,712		15,830		14,532				-		-		76,557		73,972		37,415		28,168		15,185		14,532

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		1,614,080		1,587,131		1,537,648		856,572		154,707		101,521				-		-		1,600,606		1,587,131		667,078		373,699		128,261		101,521

		Manual		Loans		-		-		13,915,406		12,702,514		12,697,912		12,677,063		8,740,561		8,483,978				-		-		13,308,960		12,712,997		10,666,978		9,982,560		8,612,978		8,483,978

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   17,334,983		$   16,192,996		$   16,077,986		$   15,478,774		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954				$   -		$   -		$   16,763,989		$   16,203,479		$   13,128,229		$   12,134,171		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   5,061,578		$   4,080,920		$   4,124,872		$   4,040,592		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043				$   -		$   -		$   4,571,249		$   4,080,920		$   3,364,785		$   3,108,638		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		2,441,305		2,287,947		2,204,666		2,049,175		1,506,721		1,553,988				-		-		2,364,626		2,287,947		1,831,024		1,705,108		1,530,224		1,553,988

		GL		MMDA		-		-		4,221,906		4,004,644		3,953,717		3,815,185		2,655,108		2,677,015				-		-		4,113,275		4,004,644		3,280,233		3,053,272		2,666,001		2,677,015

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		692,382		643,422		649,118		661,555		405,506		399,089				-		-		667,902		643,422		529,866		489,678		402,315		399,089

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		966,907		1,011,012		1,040,217		1,069,756		778,957		767,405				-		-		988,960		1,011,012		915,258		873,147		773,213		767,405

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,504,227		1,613,197		1,681,612		1,734,487		1,183,465		1,124,733				-		-		1,558,711		1,613,197		1,433,431		1,349,795		1,154,261		1,124,733

				Retail CDs		-		-		2,471,134		2,624,209		2,721,829		2,804,243		1,962,422		1,892,138				-		-		2,547,671		2,624,209		2,348,689		2,222,942		1,927,474		1,892,138

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		2,043		61,190		249,644		150,176		486,292		510,301				-		-		31,617		61,190		347,844		380,937		498,230		510,301

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		14,890,348		13,702,332		13,903,846		13,520,926		9,739,892		9,577,574				-		-		14,296,340		13,702,332		11,702,441		10,960,575		9,659,181		9,577,574

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		12,452		15,637		17,088		19,914		3,213		15,879				-		-		14,045		15,637		14,043		13,017		9,511		15,879

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		1,212,537		1,267,303		1,080,516		810,384		22,390		6,257				-		-		1,239,920		1,267,303		483,735		282,622		14,368		6,257

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		269,300		269,454		234,001		220,918		145,453		145,473				-		-		269,377		269,454		186,798		170,891		145,463		145,473

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		123,120		127,731		127,292		133,519		89,686		89,343				-		-		125,426		127,731		110,129		104,345		89,516		89,343

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		1,617,409		1,680,125		1,458,897		1,184,735		260,742		256,952				-		-		1,648,768		1,680,125		794,705		570,875		258,858		256,952

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   16,507,757		$   15,382,457		$   15,362,743		$   14,705,661		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526				$   -		$   -		$   15,945,108		$   15,382,457		$   12,497,146		$   11,531,450		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.80%		10.92%		9.50%		8.06%		2.61%		2.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.34%		10.92%		6.36%		4.95%		2.61%		2.61%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		9,745,968		8,433,897		8,117,506		7,901,511		5,427,955		4,992,789

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.20%		64.41%		63.33%		61.60%		59.98%		58.86%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.34%		4.86%		4.92%		5.10%		5.13%		4.90%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		1,316,934		1,290,102		1,177,753		1,244,942		995,485		854,882

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		4,475,040		3,420,095		3,499,277		3,450,593		2,125,222		2,025,582

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		3,953,994		3,723,700		3,440,476		3,205,976		2,307,248		2,112,325



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		4,757,189		4,660,209		4,700,970		4,924,773		3,621,915		3,489,550

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		32.80%		35.59%		36.67%		38.40%		40.02%		41.14%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.08%		4.47%		4.84%		5.11%		5.29%		5.33%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		275,399		481,525		553,178		489,864		443,053		264,287

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		3.88%		4.37%		4.26%		4.58%		5.01%		5.29%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		196,737		436,891		543,167		684,080		411,693		349,241

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		4.55%		4.75%		5.15%		5.43%		6.00%		6.15%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		472,136		918,416		1,096,345		1,173,944		854,746		613,528

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.16%		4.55%		4.70%		5.08%		5.49%		5.78%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   (121)		$   45		$   76		$   69		$   171		$   257		$   179				$   -		$   -		$   121		$   76		$   676		$   607		$   436		$   179

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		(1,332)		122		1,210		1,089		1,620		2,260		3,099				-		-		1,332		1,210		8,068		6,979		5,359		3,099

				Time deposits in other banks		-		(2)		1		1		2		2		16		51				-		-		2		1		71		69		67		51

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(19,428)		9,346		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				-		-		19,428		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		199		199		212		213		129		197				-		-		397		199		751		539		327		197

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(27,690)		14,053		13,637		14,330		7,889		1,632		1,152				-		-		27,690		13,637		25,003		10,673		2,784		1,152

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		162,617		158,636		169,119		168,239		116,413		112,266				-		-		321,253		158,636		566,037		396,918		228,678		112,266

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (48,573)		$   186,383		$   183,841		$   195,179		$   189,488		$   130,090		$   125,987				$   -		$   -		$   370,223		$   183,841		$   640,744		$   445,565		$   256,077		$   125,987



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   (16,138)		$   9,576		$   6,562		$   9,727		$   4,222		$   3,103		$   2,883				$   -		$   -		$   16,138		$   6,562		$   19,935		$   10,208		$   5,986		$   2,883



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(4,039)		$   1,265		$   2,774		$   2,728		$   2,843		$   2,260		$   2,109				$   -		$   -		$   4,039		$   2,774		$   9,940		$   7,212		$   4,369		2,109

		GL		MMDA		-		(13,512)		3,764		9,748		11,311		12,593		9,488		9,047				-		-		13,512		9,748		42,439		31,128		18,535		9,047

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(304)		94		210		233		274		85		77				-		-		304		210		669		436		162		77

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(6,669)		3,038		3,631		4,546		5,713		2,744		2,312				-		-		6,669		3,631		15,315		10,769		5,056		2,312

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(13,531)		6,098		7,433		7,674		7,192		5,841		5,018				-		-		13,531		7,433		25,725		18,051		10,859		5,018

				Retail CDs		-		(20,200)		9,136		11,064		12,220		12,905		8,585		7,330				-		-		20,200		11,064		41,040		28,820		15,915		7,330

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(320)		14		306		1,478		810		3,036		3,121				-		-		320		306		8,445		6,967		6,157		3,121

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		(38,375)		14,273		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				-		-		38,375		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		(65)		25		40		41		32		2		11				-		-		65		40		86		45		13		11

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(6,795)		1,686		5,109		5,241		4,618		141		44				-		-		6,795		5,109		10,044		4,803		185		44

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(6,998)		3,487		3,511		3,358		3,332		2,210		2,227				-		-		6,998		3,511		11,127		7,769		4,437		2,227

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(3,794)		1,733		2,061		2,115		2,185		1,570		1,568				-		-		3,794		2,061		7,438		5,323		3,138		1,568

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(17,652)		6,931		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				-		-		17,652		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   (56,027)		$   21,204		$   34,823		$   38,725		$   39,592		$   27,377		$   25,534				$   -		$   -		$   56,027		$   34,823		$   131,228		$   92,503		$   52,911		$   25,534



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   7,454		$   165,179		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   -		$   -		$   314,196		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.75%		1.12%		1.18%		2.38%		2.47%		2.32%				0.00%		0.00%		0.94%		1.12%		2.17%		2.40%		2.41%		2.32%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		1.16%		1.42%		1.98%		2.65%		2.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.66%		1.16%		2.25%		2.47%		2.67%		2.69%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.62%		1.98%		1.45%		1.69%		2.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.62%		1.92%		1.91%		1.93%		2.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		2.98%		2.88%		2.97%		3.05%		3.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.96%		2.98%		2.99%		3.03%		3.07%		3.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.71%		3.50%		3.57%		3.56%		3.38%		3.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.59%		3.50%		3.46%		3.42%		3.35%		3.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.50%		3.46%		3.70%		3.65%		4.23%		4.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.48%		3.46%		3.75%		3.82%		4.38%		4.60%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.70%		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.70%		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		4.57%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.21%		0.49%		0.49%		0.55%		0.60%		0.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.34%		0.49%		0.54%		0.57%		0.58%		0.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.36%		0.98%		1.14%		1.31%		1.43%		1.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.66%		0.98%		1.29%		1.36%		1.40%		1.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.05%		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%		0.08%		0.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.08%		0.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.26%		1.44%		1.73%		2.12%		1.41%		1.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.44%		1.67%		1.65%		1.32%		1.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.63%		1.85%		1.81%		1.65%		1.98%		1.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.75%		1.85%		1.79%		1.79%		1.90%		1.81%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.49%		1.70%		1.78%		1.83%		1.75%		1.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		1.70%		1.75%		1.73%		1.67%		1.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		2.76%		2.01%		2.35%		2.14%		2.50%		2.48%				0.00%		0.00%		2.04%		2.01%		2.43%		2.45%		2.49%		2.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.58%		1.01%		1.13%		1.23%		1.34%		1.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.79%		1.01%		1.23%		1.27%		1.30%		1.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.81%		1.03%		0.95%		0.64%		0.25%		0.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.93%		1.03%		0.61%		0.46%		0.28%		0.28%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.56%		1.62%		1.92%		2.26%		2.53%		2.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.10%		1.62%		2.08%		2.27%		2.60%		2.85%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.21%		5.24%		5.69%		5.98%		6.09%		6.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.22%		5.24%		5.96%		6.08%		6.15%		6.21%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		6.49%		6.59%		6.49%		7.02%		7.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.08%		6.49%		6.75%		6.82%		7.07%		7.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.72%		2.57%		2.92%		3.40%		6.03%		6.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.15%		2.57%		3.61%		4.20%		6.06%		6.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.75%		1.24%		1.37%		1.47%		1.51%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.99%		1.24%		1.44%		1.47%		1.47%		1.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.57%		3.33%		3.45%		3.39%		3.44%		3.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.45%		3.32%		3.44%		3.44%		3.48%		3.53%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.83%		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.71%		0.91%		1.05%		1.07%		1.08%		1.05%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.10%		4.40%		4.58%		4.75%		4.83%		4.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.40%		4.73%		4.80%		4.83%		4.84%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.33%		4.66%		4.84%		5.04%		5.18%		5.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		4.66%		5.04%		5.13%		5.20%		5.22%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.61%		3.54%		3.62%		3.73%		3.79%		3.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.58%		3.54%		3.73%		3.78%		3.81%		3.83%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.01%		105.27%		104.66%		105.26%		105.46%		104.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.14%		105.34%		105.05%		105.23%		105.20%		104.94%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.18%		4.70%		-87.14%		0.64%		3.88%		4.93%		13.29%				3.92%		3.97%		3.37%		3.25%		3.85%		4.00%		4.08%		4.09%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.58%		4.85%		5.11%		5.16%		5.32%		5.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.71%		4.85%		5.21%		5.26%		5.34%		5.36%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.39%		0.71%		0.80%		0.86%		0.97%		0.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.54%		0.71%		0.88%		0.91%		0.94%		0.92%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (51,558)		$   32,236		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   51,558		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		(1,435)		895		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				-		-		1,435		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		(1,463)		1,463		-		-		-		-		245				-		-		1,463		-		245		245		245		245

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		(30,154)		7,989		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				-		-		30,154		22,165		507		141		1,460		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		845		(845)		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				-		-		(845)		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		(2,737)		1,294		1,443		463		-		-		-				-		-		2,737		1,443		463		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		(2,591)		2,043		548		-		-		50		(89)				-		-		2,591		548		(39)		(39)		(39)		(89)

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		(751)		281		470		1,413		889		2,800		919				-		-		751		470		6,021		4,608		3,719		919

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		8,216		(2,933)		(5,283)		(898)		(13,238)		(1,479)		(450)				-		-		(8,216)		(5,283)		(16,065)		(15,167)		(1,929)		(450)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		(30,070)		10,187		19,883		4,511		47,155		6,306		2,682				-		-		30,070		19,883		60,654		56,143		8,988		2,682



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (81,628)		$   42,423		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   -		$   -		$   81,628		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		69,292,972		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				0		0		69,413,027		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.47		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.74		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.61		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.18		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   19,222,181		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   -		$   -		$   18,649,746		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.67%		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.56%		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.89%		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.88%		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,478,373		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   -		$   -		$   2,486,140		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,462,871		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   -		$   -		$   1,468,135		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.23%		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.17%		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.66%		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.18%		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18, 1Q19 and 2Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (293,820)		$   155,767		$   138,053		$   122,564		$   192,697		$   81,251		$   75,425				$   -		$   -		$   293,820		$   138,053		$   471,937		$   349,373		$   156,676		$   75,425

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		1,435		(895)		(540)		(2,415)		(65,158)		(3,475)		(2,057)				-		-		(1,435)		(540)		(73,105)		(70,690)		(5,532)		(2,057)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		1,463		(1,463)		-		-		-		-		(245)				-		-		(1,463)		-		(245)		(245)		(245)		(245)

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		2,737		(1,294)		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-				-		-		(2,737)		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		2,591		(2,043)		(548)		-		-		(50)		89				-		-		(2,591)		(548)		39		39		39		89

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		751		(281)		(470)		(1,413)		(889)		(2,800)		(919)				-		-		(751)		(470)		(6,021)		(4,608)		(3,719)		(919)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (284,843)		$   149,791		$   135,052		$   118,273		$   126,650		$   74,926		$   72,293				$   -		$   -		$   284,843		$   135,052		$   392,142		$   273,869		$   147,219		$   72,293



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (311,759)		$   163,814		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   -		$   -		$   311,759		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(175,339)		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		-		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (487,098)		$   284,774		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   -		$   -		$   487,098		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   165,178		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   -		$   -		$   314,196		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				$   -		$   -		$   175,339		$   54,379		$   198,113		$   143,000		$   66,007		$   30,771

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   286,138		$   203,397		$   211,567		$   226,889		$   137,949		$   131,224				$   -		$   -		$   489,535		$   203,397		$   707,629		$   496,062		$   269,173		$   131,224

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		(14)		9		1		(4)		(69)		(66)				-		-		(5)		9		(138)		(139)		(135)		(66)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		(845)		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				-		-		(845)		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		7,989		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				-		-		30,154		(22,165)		507		141		1,460		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   293,268		$   225,571		$   212,686		$   221,231		$   139,340		$   131,158				$   -		$   -		$   518,839		$   181,241		$   704,415		$   491,729		$   270,498		$   131,158



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		60.32%		54.70%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		60.32%		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		144.45%		51.08%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.90%		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584				$   -		$   -		$   2,460,130		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308				-		-		928,005		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557				-		-		80,354		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719				$   -		$   -		$   1,451,771		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		69,461,968		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				-		-		69,461,968		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.42		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.90		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (238,705)		$   120,330		$   118,375		$   124,957		$   124,262		$   84,755		$   85,039				$   -		$   -		$   238,705		$   118,375		$   419,013		$   294,056		$   169,794		$   85,039

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(85,545)		49,548		35,997		4,741		3,549		2,306		2,058				-		-		85,545		35,997		12,654		7,913		4,364		2,058

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(32,241)		14,468		17,773		18,632		21,173		14,830		14,370				-		-		32,241		17,773		69,005		50,373		29,200		14,370

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(82,044)		40,423		41,621		38,180		39,794		24,228		27,932				-		-		82,044		41,621		130,134		91,954		52,160		27,932

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(22,026)		11,679		10,347		10,216		10,750		7,034		7,281				-		-		22,026		10,347		35,281		25,065		14,315		7,281

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(19,716)		8,919		10,797		10,156		9,551		7,635		7,592				-		-		19,716		10,797		34,934		24,778		15,227		7,592

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(58,642)		27,997		30,645		23,176		87,059		22,728		16,956				-		-		58,642		30,645		149,919		126,743		39,684		16,956

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(182,428)		89,018		93,410		81,728		147,154		61,625		59,761				-		-		182,428		93,410		350,268		268,540		121,386		59,761

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(2,973)		(3,768)		6,741		57,120		(5,268)		35,654		37,590				-		-		2,973		6,741		125,096		67,976		73,244		37,590

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(214)		(61)		275		15,412		(1,269)		8,691		8,775				-		-		214		275		31,609		16,197		17,466		8,775

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (2,759)		$   (3,707)		$   6,466		$   41,708		$   (3,999)		$   26,963		$   28,815				$   -		$   -		$   2,759		$   6,466		$   93,487		$   51,779		$   55,778		$   28,815

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   13,920,775		$   13,356,419		$   12,595,321		$   13,527,475		$   10,524,279		$   10,870,270				$   6,819,299		$   9,092,398		$   13,638,597		$   13,356,419		$   11,879,336		$   11,640,675		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.33%		66.04%		68.61%		56.92%		101.18%		61.88%		60.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		67.33%		68.61%		71.77%		77.97%		61.00%		60.12%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.54%		0.59%		0.62%		0.57%		0.54%				0.00%		0.00%		0.48%		0.54%		0.58%		0.58%		0.55%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		2.81%		2.57%		4.32%		2.35%		2.23%				0.00%		0.00%		2.69%		2.81%		2.95%		3.08%		2.29%		2.23%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.15%		2.28%		1.99%		3.69%		1.78%		1.69%				0.00%		0.00%		2.21%		2.28%		2.37%		2.51%		1.74%		1.69%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.11%		0.19%		1.31%		-0.12%		1.03%		1.08%				0.00%		0.00%		0.04%		0.19%		0.79%		0.59%		1.05%		1.08%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (42,058)		$   24,302		$   17,756		$   18,223		$   13,009		$   7,567		$   5,753				$   -		$   -		$   42,058		$   17,756		$   44,552		$   26,329		$   13,320		$   5,753

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(318)		(1,679)		1,997		1,237		1,490		609		136				-		-		318		1,997		3,472		2,235		745		136

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(138,564)		104,195		34,369		33,335		52,493		18,070		14,290				-		-		138,564		34,369		118,188		84,853		32,360		14,290

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(81,100)		50,003		31,097		28,233		34,144		11,886		8,207				-		-		81,100		31,097		82,470		54,237		20,093		8,207

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(3,457)		1,953		1,504		1,544		1,686		670		766				-		-		3,457		1,504		4,666		3,122		1,436		766

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(2,392)		1,406		986		1,034		660		394		330				-		-		2,392		986		2,418		1,384		724		330

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(12,824)		6,949		5,875		4,553		3,484		2,385		2,114				-		-		12,824		5,875		12,536		7,983		4,499		2,114

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(99,773)		60,311		39,462		35,364		39,974		15,335		11,417				-		-		99,773		39,462		102,090		66,726		26,752		11,417

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(80,531)		69,865		10,666		14,957		24,038		9,693		8,490				-		-		80,531		10,666		57,178		42,221		18,183		8,490

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(17,080)		14,672		2,408		3,371		5,048		2,170		1,613				-		-		17,080		2,408		12,202		8,831		3,783		1,613

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (63,451)		$   55,193		$   8,258		$   11,586		$   18,990		$   7,523		$   6,877				$   -		$   -		$   63,451		$   8,258		$   44,976		$   33,390		$   14,400		$   6,877

		Manual		Production		0		0		2,670,445		1,358,972		1,565,820		1,811,441		585,075		355,998				4,029,417		4,029,417		4,029,417		1,358,972		4,318,334		2,752,514		941,073		355,998

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		3.31%		3.67%		3.78%		3.85%		4.42%		4.73%				3.43%		3.43%		3.43%		3.67%		3.97%		4.08%		4.54%		4.73%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931				$   -		$   -		$   2,671,462		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		44.49%		56.41%		61.00%		71.14%		86.46%		81.00%				48.51%		48.51%		48.51%		56.41%		70.35%		75.67%		84.39%		81.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		21.73%		22.52%		27.53%		30.13%		35.04%		31.80%				22.00%		22.00%		22.00%		22.52%		29.99%		31.39%		33.81%		31.80%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		3.53%		2.88%		2.60%		2.67%		3.11%		3.18%				3.31%		3.31%		3.31%		2.88%		2.75%		2.83%		3.14%		3.18%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		259		267		260		305		148		141				-		-		259		267		260		305		148		141

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   10,311		$   5,090		$   6,022		$   5,939		$   3,953		$   2,525

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   213.10		$   30.93		$   44.56		$   62.26		$   50.83		$   48.77

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.24%		46.94%		75.71%		68.59%		61.03%		59.82%		56.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.24%		75.71%		62.73%		60.02%		58.56%		56.96%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		47.59%		44.14%		54.06%		68.45%		62.42%		56.59%		56.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		47.59%		54.06%		62.69%		60.02%		56.75%		56.96%



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (8,328)		$   5,026		$   3,302		$   3,771		$   3,169		$   2,987		$   2,690				$   -		$   -		$   8,328		$   3,302		$   12,617		$   8,846		$   5,677		$   2,690

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(285)		294		(9)		67		-		-		-				-		-		285		(9)		67		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(1,687)		727		960		610		560		450		379				-		-		1,687		960		1,999		1,389		829		379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(419)		209		210		325		286		162		161				-		-		419		210		934		609		323		161

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2)		1		1		1		2		1		1				-		-		2		1		5		4		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(96)		55		41		47		41		38		30				-		-		96		41		156		109		68		30

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(122)		88		34		53		27		75		68				-		-		122		34		223		170		143		68

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(639)		353		286		426		356		276		260				-		-		639		286		1,318		892		536		260

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(9,091)		5,106		3,985		3,888		3,373		3,161		2,809				-		-		9,091		3,985		13,231		9,343		5,970		2,809

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,909)		1,072		837		816		708		664		590				-		-		1,909		837		2,778		1,962		1,254		590

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (7,182)		$   4,034		$   3,148		$   3,072		$   2,665		$   2,497		$   2,219				$   -		$   -		$   7,182		$   3,148		$   10,453		$   7,381		$   4,716		$   2,219

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   3,020,531		$   2,146,886		$   2,151,172		$   1,951,517		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601				$   5,167,417		$   5,167,417		$   5,167,417		$   2,146,886		$   6,776,852		$   4,625,680		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		3.73%		4.40%		4.62%		5.04%		5.50%		5.84%				4.01%		4.01%		4.01%		4.40%		5.14%		5.39%		5.64%		5.84%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		11,573		7,629		8,118		7,619		5,932		4,414				19,202		19,202		19,202		7,629		26,083		17,965		10,346		4,414

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		95		88		85		86		85		89				-		-		95		88		85		86		85		89

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500				$   -		$   -		$   1,187,000		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		14		17		16		19		18		20				15		15		15		17		18		19		19		20

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.38%		6.14%		6.71%		9.72%		9.55%		8.03%		8.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.38%		6.71%		9.02%		8.72%		8.24%		8.47%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (9,215)		$   7,034		$   2,181		$   2,190		$   2,573		$   1,182		$   1,086				$   -		$   -		$   9,215		$   2,181		$   7,031		$   4,841		$   2,268		$   1,086

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(1,389)		2,292		(903)		150		(15)		178		231				-		-		1,389		(903)		544		394		409		231

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(2,847)		1,570		1,277		2,536		2,766		1,883		1,730				-		-		2,847		1,277		8,915		6,379		3,613		1,730

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(4,088)		2,612		1,476		1,336		1,985		735		727				-		-		4,088		1,476		4,783		3,447		1,462		727

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(194)		97		97		79		66		65		59				-		-		194		97		269		190		124		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(28)		15		13		5		22		3		2				-		-		28		13		32		27		5		2

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(874)		359		515		402		503		359		387				-		-		874		515		1,651		1,249		746		387

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(5,184)		3,083		2,101		1,822		2,576		1,162		1,175				-		-		5,184		2,101		6,735		4,913		2,337		1,175

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(5,489)		3,229		2,260		2,754		2,778		1,725		1,410				-		-		5,489		2,260		8,667		5,913		3,135		1,410

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,152)		677		475		578		584		362		296				-		-		1,152		475		1,820		1,242		658		296

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (4,337)		$   2,552		$   1,785		$   2,176		$   2,194		$   1,363		$   1,114				$   -		$   -		$   4,337		$   1,785		$   6,847		$   4,671		$   2,477		$   1,114

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   1,050,466		$   22,656		$   28,234		$   18,706		$   13,606		$   12,543				$   1,073,122		$   1,073,122		$   1,073,122		$   22,656		$   73,089		$   44,855		$   26,149		$   12,543

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		1.02%		6.97%		6.41%		7.12%		7.09%		7.12%				1.15%		1.15%		1.15%		6.97%		6.84%		7.11%		7.10%		7.12%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   12,571		$   25,081		$   29,067		$   24,054		$   22,291		$   14,539				$   37,652		$   37,652		$   37,652		$   25,081		$   89,951		$   60,884		$   36,830		$   14,539

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		109.44%		110.24%		109.12%		110.34%		107.79%		109.09%				109.97%		109.97%		109.97%		110.24%		109.11%		109.11%		108.30%		109.09%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   1,793,053		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502				$   -		$   -		$   1,793,053		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   96,263		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545				$   -		$   -		$   96,263		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545

				Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.98%		35.83%		60.76%		38.55%		48.25%		37.91%		41.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.98%		60.76%		42.24%		43.79%		39.74%		41.73%

				Efficiency Ratio (Ex. SR impairment/recovery)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		39.31%		36.52%		44.25%		38.55%		47.01%		37.91%		41.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		39.31%		44.25%		41.87%		43.24%		39.74%		41.73%



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (13,453)		$   7,122		$   6,331		$   6,210		$   5,756		$   5,160		$   4,827				$   -		$   -		$   13,453		$   6,331		$   21,953		$   15,743		$   9,987		$   4,827

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(1,923)		(2,042)		3,965		(502)		965		1,575		983				-		-		1,923		3,965		3,021		3,523		2,558		983

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		1		3		2				-		-		-		-		6		6		5		2

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(3,463)		1,921		1,542		1,568		1,424		1,320		1,305				-		-		3,463		1,542		5,617		4,049		2,625		1,305

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(156)		77		79		79		135		64		97				-		-		156		79		375		296		161		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(236)		119		117		120		98		318		437				-		-		236		117		973		853		755		437

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(1,942)		886		1,056		1,457		980		1,151		973				-		-		1,942		1,056		4,561		3,104		2,124		973

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(5,797)		3,003		2,794		3,224		2,637		2,853		2,812				-		-		5,797		2,794		11,526		8,302		5,665		2,812

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(5,733)		6,161		(428)		3,488		2,155		735		1,034				-		-		5,733		(428)		7,412		3,924		1,769		1,034

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,199)		1,292		(93)		782		621		177		154				-		-		1,199		(93)		1,734		952		331		154

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (4,534)		$   4,869		$   (335)		$   2,706		$   1,534		$   558		$   880				$   -		$   -		$   4,534		$   (335)		$   5,678		$   2,972		$   1,438		$   880

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   742,663		$   673,442		$   677,125		$   674,149		$   581,838		$   449,795				$   354,026		$   472,035		$   708,053		$   673,442		$   595,727		$   568,594		$   515,817		$   449,795

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   438,839		$   413,812		$   391,916		$   412,762		$   410,180		$   385,355				$   852,651		$   852,651		$   852,651		$   413,812		$   1,600,213		$   1,208,297		$   795,535		$   385,355

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		3.54%		4.24%		4.41%		4.75%		5.09%		5.04%				3.88%		3.88%		3.88%		4.24%		4.82%		4.96%		5.07%		5.04%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		3.34%		-0.26%		2.04%		1.27%		0.51%		0.93%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		2.64%		-0.20%		1.59%		0.90%		0.38%		0.79%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		43.09%		42.17%		44.13%		51.92%		45.81%		55.26%		58.23%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		43.09%		44.13%		52.49%		52.71%		56.70%		58.23%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (311,759)		$   163,814		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   -		$   -		$   311,759		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(89,460)		48,413		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		-		89,460		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(175,339)		120,960		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		-		175,339		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(171,114)		95,168		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				-		-		171,114		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(25,835)		13,807		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				-		-		25,835		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(22,468)		10,514		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				-		-		22,468		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(74,404)		36,279		38,125		29,641		92,053		26,698		20,498				-		-		74,404		38,125		168,890		139,249		47,196		20,498

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(293,821)		155,768		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				-		-		293,821		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(103,817)		80,593		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				-		-		103,817		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(21,554)		17,652		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				-		-		21,554		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (82,263)		$   62,941		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   82,263		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (19,322)		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (39,205)		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   2.76		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.50		$   0.35		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		69,247,661		69,429,193		69,372,125		47,310,561		47,366,296				-		-		-		69,247,661		58,462,137		54,762,216		47,353,678		47,366,296

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				-		-		-		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				-		-		-		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   40.65		$   39.60		$   42.01				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   43.79		$   44.90		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   42.01

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   17.89		$   38.34		$   33.71		$   33.57		$   31.27				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   17.89		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   23.76		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		461,692		353,783		461,289		352,684		387,800				-		-		-		461,692		389,112		401,050		369,959		387,800

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,649,925		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.56%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.24%		1.05%		1.07%		1.47%		1.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.51%		22.83%		22.02%		28.89%		21.27%		19.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.83%		23.60%		24.27%		20.45%		19.59%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.23%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		202.37%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.25%		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.12%		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.37%		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343				-		-		-		1,865		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		689		690		785		348		328				-		-		-		689		690		785		348		328

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		9		9		9		10		9				-		-		-		9		9		9		10		9

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		44		42		45		21		22				-		-		-		44		42		45		21		22

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		72		68		66		62		64				-		-		-		72		68		66		62		64

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766				-		-		-		2,679		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   9,772		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		170		170		172		114		114				-		-		-		170		170		172		114		114

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   81,439		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973

				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019		0		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (171,242)		$   171,242		$   182,391		$   175,046		$   117,010		$   112,401				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   171,242		$   586,848		$   404,457		$   229,411		$   112,401

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(10,082)		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				-		-		-		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(157)		157		167		168		102		156				-		-		-		157		593		426		258		156

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(1,211)		1,211		1,091		1,622		2,276		3,150				-		-		-		1,211		8,139		7,048		5,426		3,150

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		(76)		76		69		171		257		179				-		-		-		76		676		607		436		179

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(182,768)		182,768		194,076		188,361		129,028		124,929				-		-		-		182,768		636,394		442,318		253,957		124,929



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(24,102)		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				-		-		-		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(10,721)		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				-		-		-		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(34,823)		34,823		38,725		39,592		27,377		25,534				-		-		-		34,823		131,228		92,503		52,911		25,534



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(147,945)		147,945		155,351		148,769		101,651		99,395				-		-		-		147,945		505,166		349,815		201,046		99,395

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(41,047)		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		-		-		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(106,898)		106,898		149,658		142,780		96,983		95,987				-		-		-		106,898		485,408		335,750		192,970		95,987



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(11,844)		11,844		13,567		13,411		12,168		11,646				-		-		-		11,844		50,792		37,225		23,814		11,646

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(35,333)		35,333		33,168		53,041		18,523		14,677				-		-		-		35,333		119,409		86,241		33,200		14,677

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(1,128)		1,128		1,085		1,236		803		789				-		-		-		1,128		3,913		2,828		1,592		789

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		9		(9)		(1)		4		69		66				-		-		-		(9)		138		139		135		66

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(6,083)		6,083		7,294		9,301		3,673		3,593				-		-		-		6,083		23,861		16,567		7,266		3,593

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(54,379)		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		-		-		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(75,946)		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				-		-		-		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,028)		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				-		-		-		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(11,954)		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				-		-		-		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(2,198)		2,198		1,098		1,094		979		911				-		-		-		2,198		4,082		2,984		1,890		911

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(2,358)		2,358		2,250		1,949		1,987		1,741				-		-		-		2,358		7,927		5,677		3,728		1,741

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(5,631)		5,631		5,741		5,719		3,121		3,132				-		-		-		5,631		17,713		11,972		6,253		3,132

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(540)		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				-		-		-		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(27,398)		27,398		18,137		18,133		17,136		12,657				-		-		-		27,398		66,063		47,926		29,793		12,657

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(138,053)		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				-		-		-		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(23,224)		23,224		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				-		-		-		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(3,902)		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				-		-		-		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (19,322)		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (202,324)		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.24%		3.24%		4.62%		1.87%		2.27%		2.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.24%		2.83%		2.07%		2.24%		2.21%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.22%		13.22%		11.54%		4.87%		5.42%		5.35%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.22%		7.06%		5.16%		5.39%		5.35%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.96%		0.15%		0.16%		0.19%		0.15%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.96%		0.16%		0.17%		0.17%		0.15%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.54%		1.78%		1.32%		1.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.53%		1.53%		1.34%		1.36%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.21%		1.21%		1.76%		1.22%		1.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.21%		1.35%		1.42%		1.15%		1.09%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		2.61%		2.90%		2.59%		2.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		2.68%		2.72%		2.58%		2.57%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.80%		1.39%		1.14%		1.37%		1.47%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.80%		1.33%		1.30%		1.42%		1.47%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.80%		16.80%		25.50%		21.02%		23.67%		22.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.80%		23.70%		22.56%		22.96%		22.26%

				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   255,312		$   246,234		$   193,976		$   151,186		$   144,801

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		396,844		375,615		285,713		186,969		712,199

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		249		499		748		7,371

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,353,040		1,403,403		1,491,207		1,273,244		1,234,435

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		81,754		66,919		66,921		32,481		15,157

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,398,229		1,656,711		1,187,551		261,073		112,070



		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		13,094,106		12,818,476		12,826,284		9,049,870		8,482,339

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(149,524)		(38,189)		(35,530)		(31,793)		(28,659)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		12,944,582		12,780,287		12,790,754		9,018,077		8,453,680



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		231,347		233,102		239,428		141,378		141,698

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		176,239		175,270		174,442		105,064		104,597

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		24,196		2,180		22,111		30,812		33,295

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		323,827		259,886		282,149		120,052		123,236

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,226,253		$   4,199,448		$   4,077,856		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		9,618,365		9,827,625		9,581,738		6,810,927		7,047,702

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		13,844,618		14,027,073		13,659,594		9,582,370		9,800,875

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		15,160		20,635		17,744		3,307		4,259

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		1,543,371		1,398,709		1,351,172		564,636		151,454

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		122,890		127,560		127,075		89,871		89,529

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		18,111		19,642		19,490		20,596		18,834

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		243,248		179,378		168,479		91,435		95,740

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		15,787,398		15,772,997		15,343,554		10,352,215		10,160,691



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		71,652		71,500		71,447		49,099		49,126

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,908,721		1,907,108		1,904,789		1,053,500		1,053,190

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		460,153		507,950		457,127		446,182		412,005

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		39,551		17,995		15,482		16,462		(1,178)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(42,927)		(34,971)		(28,122)		(28,122)		(17,559)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		2,437,150		2,469,582		2,420,723		1,537,121		1,495,584

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,224,548		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		1,017,902		1,023,223		1,008,816		553,577		556,865

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		11,299,786		11,374,529		11,077,729		7,468,741		7,292,944

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		18,056,445		17,998,494		17,340,387		11,625,344		11,423,677

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		2,456,617		2,437,272		2,432,182		1,519,598		1,478,462
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,324,222		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		89.57%		89.47%		89.27%		90.87%		90.63%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.43%		2.30%		1.80%		1.73%		6.74%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.01%		0.07%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.79%		9.01%		9.83%		12.09%		11.83%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.78%		88.69%		88.37%		86.18%		81.36%



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.53%		29.94%		29.85%		28.92%		28.09%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.36%		16.87%		15.45%		15.99%		15.77%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.90%		28.18%		28.13%		28.05%		27.30%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.71%		4.58%		4.79%		4.22%		4.15%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.50%		20.44%		21.78%		22.82%		24.68%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   15,526,039		$   15,573,977		$   15,155,585		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		89.17%		90.07%		90.13%		93.58%		97.56%



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (14,492,335)		$   17,148		$   461,352		$   4,702,892		$   716,534		$   (28,803)																				Would need to rethink this calculation.

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		1,398,229		258,482		(469,160)		(926,478)		(149,003)		(772)

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(103,530)		(3,508,410)		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (13,094,106)		$   275,630		$   (111,338)		$   268,004		$   567,531		$   (29,575)				$   (12,818,476)		$   (12,818,476)		$   (12,818,476)		$   275,630		$   694,622		$   805,960		$   537,956		$   (29,575)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		8.60%		-3.47%		11.85%		26.76%		-1.39%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		8.60%		8.16%		12.62%		12.64%		-1.39%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Allowance for Credit Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   38,189		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819



				CECL adoption impact		-		-		-		91,374		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		91,374		-		-		-		-



				Acquisition accounting impact		-		-		-		-		-		1,077		-		-				-		-		-		-		1,077		1,077		-		-



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		-		-		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		(6,717)		6,717		5,664		5,249		3,496		5,379				-		-		-		6,717		19,788		14,124		8,875		5,379

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		(2,345)		2,345		2,630		2,997		1,962		1,811				-		-		-		2,345		9,400		6,770		3,773		1,811

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		(4,372)		4,372		3,034		2,252		1,534		3,568				-		-		-		4,372		10,388		7,354		5,102		3,568



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   4,372		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,864		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659



				Allowance for loan losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   149,524		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659

				Allowance for unfunded commitments		-		-		-		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-				-		-		-		17,791		1,077		1,077		-		-

				Total allowance for credit losses		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   167,315		$   39,266		$   36,607		$   31,793		$   28,659



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (3,316)		$   3,316		$   2,713		$   1,757		$   1,337		$   2,004				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,316		$   7,811		$   5,098		$   3,341		$   2,004

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		145		-		244		25				-		-		-		-		414		269		269		25

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(927)		927		181		1,318		589		1,254				-		-		-		927		3,342		3,161		1,843		1,254

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(100)		100		100		37		155		199				-		-		-		100		491		391		354		199

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		(2,374)		2,374		2,525		2,210		1,171		1,897				-		-		-		2,374		7,803		5,278		3,068		1,897

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(6,717)		6,717		5,664		5,322		3,496		5,379				-		-		-		6,717		19,861		14,197		8,875		5,379



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(1,046)		1,046		1,293		1,036		1,032		1,233				-		-		-		1,046		4,594		3,301		2,265		1,233

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(342)		342		429		930		269		117				-		-		-		342		1,745		1,316		386		117

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(85)		85		140		74		78		39				-		-		-		85		331		191		117		39

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(207)		207		67		169		294		207				-		-		-		207		737		670		501		207

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		(665)		665		701		861		289		215				-		-		-		665		2,066		1,365		504		215

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(2,345)		2,345		2,630		3,070		1,962		1,811				-		-		-		2,345		9,473		6,843		3,773		1,811



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,372)		$   4,372		$   3,034		$   2,252		$   1,534		$   3,568				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,372		$   10,388		$   7,354		$   5,102		$   3,568



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   77,866		$   75,124		$   100,501		$   41,479		$   41,879

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871				-		-		-		21,027		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871

				Repossessed Assets		-		-		-		783		939		1,258		-		-				-		-		-		783		939		1,258		-		-

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		11,969		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676				-		-		-		12,748		5,754		6,325		4,613		3,676

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   111,645		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   112,424		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.09%		0.07%		0.07%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.10%		0.10%		0.12%		0.17%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.89%		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.90%		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.35%		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,246,927		$   2,030,711		$   2,166,592		$   1,900,811		$   1,710,879

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		1,628,367		1,549,061		1,468,695		1,103,550		915,976

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		4,516,451		4,353,039		4,209,912		3,182,213		3,175,452

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		3,252,090		3,334,831		3,380,356		2,389,101		2,216,927

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		1,450,271		1,550,834		1,600,729		474,195		463,105

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339



				Troubled Debt Restructurings

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   798		$   672		$   680		$   331		$   147

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		925		936		947		1,124		1,153

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		5,587		6,732		8,617		8,793		9,058

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		29,021		21,261		21,472		21,124		20,537

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		4		8		9		10		11

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   36,335		$   29,609		$   31,725		$   31,382		$   30,906

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   335		$   335		$   144		$   162		$   167

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		289		253		258		265		270

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		2,415		2,071		1,958		2,109		2,027

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		3,992		2,857		2,103		1,760		1,749

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		105		107		120		123		113

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,136		$   5,623		$   4,583		$   4,419		$   4,326

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   43,471		$   35,232		$   36,308		$   35,801		$   35,232
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   774,956		$   587,877		$   613,281		$   622,034		$   621,328

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		785,770		840,372		856,618		811,690		672,526

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		5,772,834		6,034,398		6,086,576		3,829,422		3,303,143

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		4,353,733		4,884,541		4,746,020		3,401,265		3,517,166

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		1,131,128		233,020		252,424		211,229		178,176

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		106,885		86,412		114,235		64,075		71,548

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		168,561		151,846		157,114		110,152		118,446

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		239		8		14		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		2		2		3		6

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   13,094,106		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   27,380		$   23,104		$   28,459		$   41,683		$   31,291				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   27,380		$   31,104		$   33,800		$   36,515		$   31,291

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		419,260		304,427		324,127		341,937		467,379				-		-		-		419,260		358,924		377,290		404,311		467,379

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		249		401		548		3,792		10,221				-		-		-		249		3,705		4,818		6,989		10,221

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		1,359,651		1,426,062		1,514,534		1,233,297		1,186,896				-		-		-		1,359,651		1,341,330		1,312,776		1,210,225		1,186,896

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		22,839		23,580		23,759		15,288		24,136				-		-		-		22,839		21,695		21,060		19,688		24,136

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		73,972		64,852		53,712		15,830		14,532				-		-		-		73,972		37,415		28,168		15,185		14,532

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		1,587,131		1,537,648		856,572		154,707		101,521				-		-		-		1,587,131		667,078		373,699		128,261		101,521

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		12,712,997		12,697,912		12,677,063		8,740,561		8,483,978				-		-		-		12,712,997		10,666,978		9,982,560		8,612,978		8,483,978

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,203,479		$   16,077,986		$   15,478,774		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,203,479		$   13,128,229		$   12,134,171		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,080,920		$   4,124,872		$   4,040,592		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,080,920		$   3,364,785		$   3,108,638		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		2,287,947		2,204,666		2,049,175		1,506,721		1,553,988				-		-		-		2,287,947		1,831,024		1,705,108		1,530,224		1,553,988

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		4,004,644		3,953,717		3,815,185		2,655,108		2,677,015				-		-		-		4,004,644		3,280,233		3,053,272		2,666,001		2,677,015

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		643,422		649,118		661,555		405,506		399,089				-		-		-		643,422		529,866		489,678		402,315		399,089

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		1,011,012		1,040,217		1,069,756		778,957		767,405				-		-		-		1,011,012		915,258		873,147		773,213		767,405

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		1,613,197		1,681,612		1,734,487		1,183,465		1,124,733				-		-		-		1,613,197		1,433,431		1,349,795		1,154,261		1,124,733

				Retail CDs		-		-		-		2,624,209		2,721,829		2,804,243		1,962,422		1,892,138				-		-		-		2,624,209		2,348,689		2,222,942		1,927,474		1,892,138

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		61,190		249,644		150,176		486,292		510,301				-		-		-		61,190		347,844		380,937		498,230		510,301

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		13,702,332		13,903,846		13,520,926		9,739,892		9,577,574				-		-		-		13,702,332		11,702,441		10,960,575		9,659,181		9,577,574

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		15,637		17,088		19,914		3,213		15,879				-		-		-		15,637		14,043		13,017		9,511		15,879

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		1,267,303		1,080,516		810,384		22,390		6,257				-		-		-		1,267,303		483,735		282,622		14,368		6,257

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		269,454		234,001		220,918		145,453		145,473				-		-		-		269,454		186,798		170,891		145,463		145,473

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		127,731		127,292		133,519		89,686		89,343				-		-		-		127,731		110,129		104,345		89,516		89,343

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		1,680,125		1,458,897		1,184,735		260,742		256,952				-		-		-		1,680,125		794,705		570,875		258,858		256,952

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   15,382,457		$   15,362,743		$   14,705,661		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   15,382,457		$   12,497,146		$   11,531,450		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.92%		9.50%		8.06%		2.61%		2.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.92%		6.36%		4.95%		2.61%		2.61%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		8,433,897		8,117,506		7,901,511		5,427,955		4,992,789

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		64.41%		63.33%		61.60%		59.98%		58.86%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.86%		4.92%		5.10%		5.13%		4.90%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		1,290,102		1,177,753		1,244,942		995,485		854,882

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		3,420,095		3,499,277		3,450,593		2,125,222		2,025,582

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		3,723,700		3,440,476		3,205,976		2,307,248		2,112,325



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		4,660,209		4,700,970		4,924,773		3,621,915		3,489,550

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		35.59%		36.67%		38.40%		40.02%		41.14%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.47%		4.84%		5.11%		5.29%		5.33%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		481,525		553,178		489,864		443,053		264,287

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.37%		4.26%		4.58%		5.01%		5.29%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		436,891		543,167		684,080		411,693		349,241

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.75%		5.15%		5.43%		6.00%		6.15%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		918,416		1,096,345		1,173,944		854,746		613,528

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.55%		4.70%		5.08%		5.49%		5.78%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   (76)		$   76		$   69		$   171		$   257		$   179				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   76		$   676		$   607		$   436		$   179

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		(1,210)		1,210		1,089		1,620		2,260		3,099				-		-		-		1,210		8,068		6,979		5,359		3,099

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		(1)		1		2		2		16		51				-		-		-		1		71		69		67		51

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(10,082)		10,082		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043				-		-		-		10,082		40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		199		212		213		129		197				-		-		-		199		751		539		327		197

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(13,637)		13,637		14,330		7,889		1,632		1,152				-		-		-		13,637		25,003		10,673		2,784		1,152

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		158,636		169,119		168,239		116,413		112,266				-		-		-		158,636		566,037		396,918		228,678		112,266

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (25,006)		$   183,841		$   195,179		$   189,488		$   130,090		$   125,987				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   183,841		$   640,744		$   445,565		$   256,077		$   125,987



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   (6,562)		$   6,562		$   9,727		$   4,222		$   3,103		$   2,883				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,562		$   19,935		$   10,208		$   5,986		$   2,883



				Interest Expense

				Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		$   (2,774)		$   2,774		$   2,728		$   2,843		$   2,260		$   2,109				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,774		$   9,940		$   7,212		$   4,369		2,109

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(9,748)		9,748		11,311		12,593		9,488		9,047				-		-		-		9,748		42,439		31,128		18,535		9,047

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(210)		210		233		274		85		77				-		-		-		210		669		436		162		77

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(3,631)		3,631		4,546		5,713		2,744		2,312				-		-		-		3,631		15,315		10,769		5,056		2,312

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(7,433)		7,433		7,674		7,192		5,841		5,018				-		-		-		7,433		25,725		18,051		10,859		5,018

				Retail CDs		-		-		(11,064)		11,064		12,220		12,905		8,585		7,330				-		-		-		11,064		41,040		28,820		15,915		7,330

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		(306)		306		1,478		810		3,036		3,121				-		-		-		306		8,445		6,967		6,157		3,121

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		-		-		(24,102)		24,102		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684				-		-		-		24,102		102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		(40)		40		41		32		2		11				-		-		-		40		86		45		13		11

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(5,109)		5,109		5,241		4,618		141		44				-		-		-		5,109		10,044		4,803		185		44

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(3,511)		3,511		3,358		3,332		2,210		2,227				-		-		-		3,511		11,127		7,769		4,437		2,227

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(2,061)		2,061		2,115		2,185		1,570		1,568				-		-		-		2,061		7,438		5,323		3,138		1,568

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(10,721)		10,721		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850				-		-		-		10,721		28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850

		GL		Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (34,823)		$   34,823		$   38,725		$   39,592		$   27,377		$   25,534				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   34,823		$   131,228		$   92,503		$   52,911		$   25,534



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   9,817		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.12%		1.18%		2.38%		2.47%		2.32%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.12%		2.17%		2.40%		2.41%		2.32%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.16%		1.42%		1.98%		2.65%		2.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.16%		2.25%		2.47%		2.67%		2.69%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.98%		1.45%		1.69%		2.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.92%		1.91%		1.93%		2.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.98%		2.88%		2.97%		3.05%		3.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.98%		2.99%		3.03%		3.07%		3.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.50%		3.57%		3.56%		3.38%		3.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.50%		3.46%		3.42%		3.35%		3.31%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.46%		3.70%		3.65%		4.23%		4.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.46%		3.75%		3.82%		4.38%		4.60%

				Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.02%		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.02%		5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.56%		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.56%		4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%



				Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.49%		0.55%		0.60%		0.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.54%		0.57%		0.58%		0.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.14%		1.31%		1.43%		1.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		1.29%		1.36%		1.40%		1.37%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.14%		0.16%		0.08%		0.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.08%		0.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.73%		2.12%		1.41%		1.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.67%		1.65%		1.32%		1.22%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.81%		1.65%		1.98%		1.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.85%		1.79%		1.79%		1.90%		1.81%

				Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.70%		1.78%		1.83%		1.75%		1.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.70%		1.75%		1.73%		1.67%		1.57%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.01%		2.35%		2.14%		2.50%		2.48%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.01%		2.43%		2.45%		2.49%		2.48%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.01%		1.13%		1.23%		1.34%		1.25%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.01%		1.23%		1.27%		1.30%		1.25%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.03%		0.95%		0.64%		0.25%		0.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.03%		0.61%		0.46%		0.28%		0.28%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.92%		2.26%		2.53%		2.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		2.08%		2.27%		2.60%		2.85%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.24%		5.69%		5.98%		6.09%		6.21%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.24%		5.96%		6.08%		6.15%		6.21%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.49%		6.59%		6.49%		7.02%		7.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.49%		6.75%		6.82%		7.07%		7.12%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		2.92%		3.40%		6.03%		6.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		3.61%		4.20%		6.06%		6.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.24%		1.37%		1.47%		1.51%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.24%		1.44%		1.47%		1.47%		1.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.32%		3.45%		3.39%		3.44%		3.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.32%		3.44%		3.44%		3.48%		3.53%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.70%		3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		1.05%		1.07%		1.08%		1.05%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.40%		4.58%		4.75%		4.83%		4.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.40%		4.73%		4.80%		4.83%		4.84%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.66%		4.84%		5.04%		5.18%		5.22%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.66%		5.04%		5.13%		5.20%		5.22%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.62%		3.73%		3.79%		3.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.54%		3.73%		3.78%		3.81%		3.83%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.34%		104.66%		105.26%		105.46%		104.94%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.34%		105.05%		105.23%		105.20%		104.94%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.30%		-87.14%		0.64%		3.88%		4.93%		13.29%				3.92%		3.97%		4.00%		3.25%		3.85%		4.00%		4.08%		4.09%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		5.11%		5.16%		5.32%		5.36%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		5.21%		5.26%		5.34%		5.36%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.71%		0.80%		0.86%		0.97%		0.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.71%		0.88%		0.91%		0.94%		0.92%
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				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (19,322)		$   19,322		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(540)		540		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057				-		-		-		540		73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		245				-		-		-		-		245		245		245		245

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		(22,165)		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				-		-		-		22,165		507		141		1,460		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

				Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		(1,443)		1,443		463		-		-		-				-		-		-		1,443		463		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		(548)		548		-		-		50		(89)				-		-		-		548		(39)		(39)		(39)		(89)

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		(470)		470		1,413		889		2,800		919				-		-		-		470		6,021		4,608		3,719		919

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		5,283		(5,283)		(898)		(13,238)		(1,479)		(450)				-		-		-		(5,283)		(16,065)		(15,167)		(1,929)		(450)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		(19,883)		19,883		4,511		47,155		6,306		2,682				-		-		-		19,883		60,654		56,143		8,988		2,682



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		849		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (39,205)		$   39,205		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,205		$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		69,502,022		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314				0		0		0		69,502,022		58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.28		$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.56		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.56		$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,056,445		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   18,056,445		$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.87%		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.87%		1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,456,617		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,456,617		$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,436,108		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,436,108		$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.16%		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.16%		8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.98%		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.98%		18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18, 1Q19 and 2Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (138,053)		$   138,053		$   122,564		$   192,697		$   81,251		$   75,425				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   138,053		$   471,937		$   349,373		$   156,676		$   75,425

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		540		(540)		(2,415)		(65,158)		(3,475)		(2,057)				-		-		-		(540)		(73,105)		(70,690)		(5,532)		(2,057)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(245)				-		-		-		-		(245)		(245)		(245)		(245)

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		-		-		1,443		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-				-		-		-		(1,443)		(463)		-		-		-

		Manual		Natural disaster and pandemic expenses		-		-		548		(548)		-		-		(50)		89				-		-		-		(548)		39		39		39		89

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		470		(470)		(1,413)		(889)		(2,800)		(919)				-		-		-		(470)		(6,021)		(4,608)		(3,719)		(919)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (135,052)		$   135,052		$   118,273		$   126,650		$   74,926		$   72,293				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   135,052		$   392,142		$   273,869		$   147,219		$   72,293



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (147,945)		$   147,945		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(54,379)		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		-		-		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (202,324)		$   202,324		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   202,324		$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   149,018		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   149,018		$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   54,379		$   198,113		$   143,000		$   66,007		$   30,771

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   203,397		$   211,567		$   226,889		$   137,949		$   131,224				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   203,397		$   707,629		$   496,062		$   269,173		$   131,224

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		-		-		9		1		(4)		(69)		(66)				-		-		-		9		(138)		(139)		(135)		(66)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		-		-		-		752		(4,335)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		-		(22,165)		22,165		366		(1,319)		1,460		-				-		-		-		(22,165)		507		141		1,460		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (22,165)		$   225,571		$   212,686		$   221,231		$   139,340		$   131,158				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   181,241		$   704,415		$   491,729		$   270,498		$   131,158



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.23%		68.23%		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.23%		67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		202.37%		59.87%		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.87%		55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,437,150		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308				-		-		-		931,947		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557				-		-		-		85,955		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,419,248		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309				-		-		-		69,441,274		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   35.10		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.44		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (118,374)		$   118,374		$   124,957		$   124,262		$   84,755		$   85,039				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   118,375		$   419,013		$   294,056		$   169,794		$   85,039

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(35,997)		35,997		4,741		3,549		2,306		2,058				-		-		-		35,997		12,654		7,913		4,364		2,058

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(17,773)		17,773		18,632		21,173		14,830		14,370				-		-		-		17,773		69,005		50,373		29,200		14,370

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(41,621)		41,621		38,180		39,794		24,228		27,932				-		-		-		41,621		130,134		91,954		52,160		27,932

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(10,347)		10,347		10,216		10,750		7,034		7,281				-		-		-		10,347		35,281		25,065		14,315		7,281

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(10,797)		10,797		10,156		9,551		7,635		7,592				-		-		-		10,797		34,934		24,778		15,227		7,592

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(30,645)		30,645		23,176		87,059		22,728		16,956				-		-		-		30,645		149,919		126,743		39,684		16,956

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(93,410)		93,410		81,728		147,154		61,625		59,761				-		-		-		93,410		350,268		268,540		121,386		59,761

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(6,740)		6,740		57,120		(5,268)		35,654		37,590				-		-		-		6,741		125,096		67,976		73,244		37,590

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(275)		275		15,412		(1,269)		8,691		8,775				-		-		-		275		31,609		16,197		17,466		8,775

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,465)		$   6,465		$   41,708		$   (3,999)		$   26,963		$   28,815				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,466		$   93,487		$   51,779		$   55,778		$   28,815

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   13,356,419		$   12,595,321		$   13,527,475		$   10,524,279		$   10,870,270				$   3,339,105		$   4,452,140		$   6,678,210		$   13,356,419		$   11,879,336		$   11,640,675		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.61%		68.61%		56.92%		101.18%		61.88%		60.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.61%		71.77%		77.97%		61.00%		60.12%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.54%		0.59%		0.62%		0.57%		0.54%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.54%		0.58%		0.58%		0.55%		0.54%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.81%		2.57%		4.32%		2.35%		2.23%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.81%		2.95%		3.08%		2.29%		2.23%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.28%		1.99%		3.69%		1.78%		1.69%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.28%		2.37%		2.51%		1.74%		1.69%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.19%		1.31%		-0.12%		1.03%		1.08%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.19%		0.79%		0.59%		1.05%		1.08%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (17,756)		$   17,756		$   18,223		$   13,009		$   7,567		$   5,753				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,756		$   44,552		$   26,329		$   13,320		$   5,753

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(1,997)		1,997		1,237		1,490		609		136				-		-		-		1,997		3,472		2,235		745		136

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(34,369)		34,369		33,335		52,493		18,070		14,290				-		-		-		34,369		118,188		84,853		32,360		14,290

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(31,097)		31,097		28,233		34,144		11,886		8,207				-		-		-		31,097		82,470		54,237		20,093		8,207

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1,504)		1,504		1,544		1,686		670		766				-		-		-		1,504		4,666		3,122		1,436		766

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(986)		986		1,034		660		394		330				-		-		-		986		2,418		1,384		724		330

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(5,875)		5,875		4,553		3,484		2,385		2,114				-		-		-		5,875		12,536		7,983		4,499		2,114

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(39,462)		39,462		35,364		39,974		15,335		11,417				-		-		-		39,462		102,090		66,726		26,752		11,417

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(10,666)		10,666		14,957		24,038		9,693		8,490				-		-		-		10,666		57,178		42,221		18,183		8,490

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(2,408)		2,408		3,371		5,048		2,170		1,613				-		-		-		2,408		12,202		8,831		3,783		1,613

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (8,258)		$   8,258		$   11,586		$   18,990		$   7,523		$   6,877				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,258		$   44,976		$   33,390		$   14,400		$   6,877

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		1,358,972		1,565,820		1,811,441		585,075		355,998				1,358,972		1,358,972		1,358,972		1,358,972		4,318,334		2,752,514		941,073		355,998

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.67%		3.78%		3.85%		4.42%		4.73%				3.67%		3.67%		3.67%		3.67%		3.97%		4.08%		4.54%		4.73%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,426,497		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		56.41%		61.00%		71.14%		86.46%		81.00%				56.41%		56.41%		56.41%		56.41%		70.35%		75.67%		84.39%		81.00%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		22.52%		27.53%		30.13%		35.04%		31.80%				22.52%		22.52%		22.52%		22.52%		29.99%		31.39%		33.81%		31.80%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.88%		2.60%		2.67%		3.11%		3.18%				2.88%		2.88%		2.88%		2.88%		2.75%		2.83%		3.14%		3.18%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		267		260		305		148		141				-		-		-		267		260		305		148		141

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   5,090		$   6,022		$   5,939		$   3,953		$   2,525

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   30.93		$   44.56		$   62.26		$   50.83		$   48.77



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (3,302)		$   3,302		$   3,771		$   3,169		$   2,987		$   2,690				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,302		$   12,617		$   8,846		$   5,677		$   2,690

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		9		(9)		67		-		-		-				-		-		-		(9)		67		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(960)		960		610		560		450		379				-		-		-		960		1,999		1,389		829		379

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(210)		210		325		286		162		161				-		-		-		210		934		609		323		161

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1)		1		1		2		1		1				-		-		-		1		5		4		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(41)		41		47		41		38		30				-		-		-		41		156		109		68		30

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(34)		34		53		27		75		68				-		-		-		34		223		170		143		68

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(286)		286		426		356		276		260				-		-		-		286		1,318		892		536		260

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(3,985)		3,985		3,888		3,373		3,161		2,809				-		-		-		3,985		13,231		9,343		5,970		2,809

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(837)		837		816		708		664		590				-		-		-		837		2,778		1,962		1,254		590

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (3,148)		$   3,148		$   3,072		$   2,665		$   2,497		$   2,219				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,148		$   10,453		$   7,381		$   4,716		$   2,219

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,146,886		$   2,151,172		$   1,951,517		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601				$   2,146,886		$   2,146,886		$   2,146,886		$   2,146,886		$   6,776,852		$   4,625,680		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.40%		4.62%		5.04%		5.50%		5.84%				4.40%		4.40%		4.40%		4.40%		5.14%		5.39%		5.64%		5.84%

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		7,629		8,118		7,619		5,932		4,414				7,629		7,629		7,629		7,629		26,083		17,965		10,346		4,414

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		88		85		86		85		89				-		-		-		88		85		86		85		89

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,027,500		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		17		16		19		18		20				17		17		17		17		18		19		19		20
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (2,181)		$   2,181		$   2,190		$   2,573		$   1,182		$   1,086				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,181		$   7,031		$   4,841		$   2,268		$   1,086

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		903		(903)		150		(15)		178		231				-		-		-		(903)		544		394		409		231

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(1,277)		1,277		2,536		2,766		1,883		1,730				-		-		-		1,277		8,915		6,379		3,613		1,730

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,476)		1,476		1,336		1,985		735		727				-		-		-		1,476		4,783		3,447		1,462		727

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(97)		97		79		66		65		59				-		-		-		97		269		190		124		59

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(13)		13		5		22		3		2				-		-		-		13		32		27		5		2

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(515)		515		402		503		359		387				-		-		-		515		1,651		1,249		746		387

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(2,101)		2,101		1,822		2,576		1,162		1,175				-		-		-		2,101		6,735		4,913		2,337		1,175

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(2,260)		2,260		2,754		2,778		1,725		1,410				-		-		-		2,260		8,667		5,913		3,135		1,410

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(475)		475		578		584		362		296				-		-		-		475		1,820		1,242		658		296

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (1,785)		$   1,785		$   2,176		$   2,194		$   1,363		$   1,114				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,785		$   6,847		$   4,671		$   2,477		$   1,114

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   22,656		$   28,234		$   18,706		$   13,606		$   12,543				$   22,656		$   22,656		$   22,656		$   22,656		$   73,089		$   44,855		$   26,149		$   12,543

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.97%		6.41%		7.12%		7.09%		7.12%				6.97%		6.97%		6.97%		6.97%		6.84%		7.11%		7.10%		7.12%

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,081		$   29,067		$   24,054		$   22,291		$   14,539				$   25,081		$   25,081		$   25,081		$   25,081		$   89,951		$   60,884		$   36,830		$   14,539

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		110.24%		109.12%		110.34%		107.79%		109.09%				110.24%		110.24%		110.24%		110.24%		109.11%		109.11%		108.30%		109.09%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   709,203		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,232		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,331)		$   6,331		$   6,210		$   5,756		$   5,160		$   4,827				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,331		$   21,953		$   15,743		$   9,987		$   4,827

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(3,965)		3,965		(502)		965		1,575		983				-		-		-		3,965		3,021		3,523		2,558		983

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		-		-		1		3		2				-		-		-		-		6		6		5		2

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,542)		1,542		1,568		1,424		1,320		1,305				-		-		-		1,542		5,617		4,049		2,625		1,305

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(79)		79		79		135		64		97				-		-		-		79		375		296		161		97

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(117)		117		120		98		318		437				-		-		-		117		973		853		755		437

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(1,056)		1,056		1,457		980		1,151		973				-		-		-		1,056		4,561		3,104		2,124		973

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(2,794)		2,794		3,224		2,637		2,853		2,812				-		-		-		2,794		11,526		8,302		5,665		2,812

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		428		(428)		3,488		2,155		735		1,034				-		-		-		(428)		7,412		3,924		1,769		1,034

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		93		(93)		782		621		177		154				-		-		-		(93)		1,734		952		331		154

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   335		$   (335)		$   2,706		$   1,534		$   558		$   880				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (335)		$   5,678		$   2,972		$   1,438		$   880

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   673,442		$   677,125		$   674,149		$   581,838		$   449,795				$   168,361		$   224,481		$   336,721		$   673,442		$   595,727		$   568,594		$   515,817		$   449,795

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   413,812		$   391,916		$   412,762		$   410,180		$   385,355				$   413,812		$   413,812		$   413,812		$   413,812		$   1,600,213		$   1,208,297		$   795,535		$   385,355

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.24%		4.41%		4.75%		5.09%		5.04%				4.24%		4.24%		4.24%		4.24%		4.82%		4.96%		5.07%		5.04%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		-0.26%		2.04%		1.27%		0.51%		0.93%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		-0.20%		1.59%		0.90%		0.38%		0.79%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		44.13%		44.13%		51.92%		45.81%		55.26%		58.23%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (147,944)		$   147,944		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   147,945		$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(41,047)		41,047		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408				-		-		-		41,047		19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(54,379)		54,379		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771				-		-		-		54,379		198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(75,946)		75,946		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332				-		-		-		75,946		223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(12,028)		12,028		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204				-		-		-		12,028		40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(11,954)		11,954		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391				-		-		-		11,954		38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(38,125)		38,125		29,641		92,053		26,698		20,498				-		-		-		38,125		168,890		139,249		47,196		20,498

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(138,053)		138,053		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425				-		-		-		138,053		471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(23,223)		23,223		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333				-		-		-		23,224		211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(3,902)		3,902		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428				-		-		-		3,902		50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (19,321)		$   19,321		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   19,322		$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.92		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   2.76		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.81		$   1.86		$   0.93		$   0.70

		Manual		Diluted		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.15		$   0.15		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   0.50		$   0.35		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		69,429,193		69,372,125		47,310,561		47,366,296		47,501,150		47,514,653		39,432,021		37,966,781				58,462,137		54,762,216		47,353,678		47,366,296		43,141,859		41,672,792		38,703,449		37,966,781

		Manual		Diluted		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Manual		Period end number of shares		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   44.90		$   40.65		$   39.60		$   42.01		$   47.25		$   54.35		$   58.10		$   59.05				$   44.90		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   38.34		$   33.71		$   33.57		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   50.20		$   47.90				$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   47.90		$   47.90

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90				$   42.54		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90

		Manual		Average daily volume		353,783		461,289		352,684		387,800		375,773		382,622		253,413		235,964				389,112		401,050		369,959		387,800		312,388		291,061		244,914		235,964

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503				$   2,956,693		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		1.01%		0.84%				1.05%		1.07%		1.47%		1.42%		0.82%		0.78%		0.93%		0.84%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		22.02%		28.89%		21.27%		19.59%		19.75%		19.77%		25.72%		24.71%				23.60%		24.27%		20.45%		19.59%		22.11%		23.06%		25.25%		24.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		GL		Average common equity		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				8.40%		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%				5.14%		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				13.54%		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072				1,913		2,001		1,336		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		690		785		348		328		332		317		308		290				690		785		348		328		332		317		308		290

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		9		9		10		9		8		8		7		7				9		9		10		9		8		8		7		7

		Manual		SBA Division		42		45		21		22		22		23		22		21				42		45		21		22		22		23		22		21

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		68		66		62		64		72		67		68		67				68		66		62		64		72		67		68		67

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457				2,722		2,906		1,777		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484				$   9,536		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484

		Manual		Branch locations		170		172		114		114		125		125		126		97				170		172		114		114		125		125		126		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455				$   82,512		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar
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				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   182,391		$   175,046		$   117,010		$   112,401		$   111,749		$   110,470		$   82,723		$   73,267				$   586,848		$   404,457		$   229,411		$   112,401		$   378,209		$   266,460		$   155,990		$   73,267

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		167		168		102		156		195		204		179		322				593		426		258		156		900		705		501		322

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		1,091		1,622		2,276		3,150		1,964		1,581		723		716				8,139		7,048		5,426		3,150		4,984		3,020		1,439		716

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		69		171		257		179		155		72		-		-				676		607		436		179		227		72		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		194,076		188,361		129,028		124,929		122,749		121,119		89,946		79,512				636,394		442,318		253,957		124,929		413,326		290,577		169,458		79,512



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

		GL		Total interest expense		38,725		39,592		27,377		25,534		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711				131,228		92,503		52,911		25,534		69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711



		GL		Net interest income		155,351		148,769		101,651		99,395		99,554		99,038		75,999		68,801				505,166		349,815		201,046		99,395		343,392		243,838		144,800		68,801

		GL		Provision for loan losses		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		149,658		142,780		96,983		95,987		95,893		96,943		66,889		67,000				485,408		335,750		192,970		95,987		326,725		230,832		133,889		67,000



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		13,567		13,411		12,168		11,646		12,597		12,690		10,613		10,228				50,792		37,225		23,814		11,646		46,128		33,531		20,841		10,228

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		33,168		53,041		18,523		14,677		11,883		14,082		15,403		12,286				119,409		86,241		33,200		14,677		53,654		41,771		27,689		12,286

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		1,085		1,236		803		789		824		819		683		733				3,913		2,828		1,592		789		3,059		2,235		1,416		733

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(1)		4		69		66		1		48		(123)		37				138		139		135		66		(37)		(38)		(86)		37

		GL		Other noninterest income		7,294		9,301		3,673		3,593		5,165		2,532		4,731		3,180				23,861		16,567		7,266		3,593		15,608		10,443		7,911		3,180

		GL		Total noninterest income		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332		38,969		38,414		39,688		32,061				223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332		149,132		110,163		71,749		32,061

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		1,098		1,094		979		911		1,174		1,248		1,045		549				4,082		2,984		1,890		911		4,016		2,842		1,594		549

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		2,250		1,949		1,987		1,741		1,633		1,453		1,256		1,229				7,927		5,677		3,728		1,741		5,571		3,938		2,485		1,229

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		5,741		5,719		3,121		3,132		3,650		2,676		2,252		934				17,713		11,972		6,253		3,132		9,512		5,862		3,186		934

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		18,137		18,133		17,136		12,657		13,149		11,170		10,925		10,157				66,063		47,926		29,793		12,657		45,401		32,252		21,082		10,157

		GL		Total noninterest expense		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098



		GL		Income before income tax expense		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		GL		Income tax expense		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

		GL		Net income		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		4.62%		1.87%		2.27%		2.21%		3.14%		2.83%		2.47%		1.52%				2.83%		2.07%		2.24%		2.21%		2.56%		2.34%		2.02%		1.52%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		11.54%		4.87%		5.42%		5.35%		7.02%		6.67%		7.17%		4.11%				7.06%		5.16%		5.39%		5.35%		6.39%		6.11%		5.68%		4.11%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.15%		0.16%		0.19%		0.15%		0.17%		0.12%		0.48%		0.12%				0.16%		0.17%		0.17%		0.15%		0.21%		0.23%		0.31%		0.12%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.54%		1.78%		1.32%		1.36%		1.37%		1.36%		1.87%		1.66%				1.53%		1.53%		1.34%		1.36%		1.53%		1.60%		1.76%		1.66%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		1.21%		1.76%		1.22%		1.09%		1.07%		1.07%		1.47%		1.37%				1.35%		1.42%		1.15%		1.09%		1.22%		1.28%		1.42%		1.37%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.61%		2.90%		2.59%		2.57%		2.49%		2.51%		2.93%		2.99%				2.68%		2.72%		2.58%		2.57%		2.69%		2.77%		2.95%		2.99%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.39%		1.14%		1.37%		1.47%		1.42%		1.44%		1.46%		1.62%				1.33%		1.30%		1.42%		1.47%		1.47%		1.49%		1.53%		1.62%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		25.50%		21.02%		23.67%		22.26%		13.88%		24.32%		20.52%		22.42%				23.70%		22.56%		22.96%		22.26%		20.11%		23.23%		21.94%		22.42%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   246,234		$   193,976		$   151,186		$   144,801		$   172,036		$   158,453		$   151,539		$   123,945

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		375,615		285,713		186,969		712,199		507,491		470,804		273,170		210,930

				Time deposits in other banks		249		499		748		7,371		10,812		11,558		11,558		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		1,403,403		1,491,207		1,273,244		1,234,435		1,192,423		1,162,570		1,153,703		848,585

		GL		Other investments		66,919		66,921		32,481		15,157		14,455		35,929		44,769		32,227

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		1,656,711		1,187,551		261,073		112,070		111,298		130,179		137,249		111,135



		Manual		Loans		7,529,987		7,208,816		6,522,448		5,756,358		5,660,457		5,543,306		5,380,515		5,051,986

		Manual		Purchased loans		5,075,281		5,388,336		2,286,425		2,472,271		2,588,832		2,711,460		2,812,510		818,587

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		213,208		229,132		240,997		253,710		262,625		274,752		297,509		319,598

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		12,818,476		12,826,284		9,049,870		8,482,339		8,511,914		8,529,518		8,490,534		6,190,171

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(38,189)		(35,530)		(31,793)		(28,659)		(28,819)		(28,116)		(31,532)		(26,200)

		GL		Loans, net		12,780,287		12,790,754		9,018,077		8,453,680		8,483,095		8,501,402		8,459,002		6,163,971



		GL		Other real estate owned		4,500		4,925		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		15,000		15,785		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		GL		Total other real estate owned		19,500		20,710		14,675		16,871		16,753		17,067		15,275		15,894



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		233,102		239,428		141,378		141,698		145,410		145,885		144,484		116,381

		GL		Goodwill		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		175,270		174,442		105,064		104,597		104,096		103,588		103,059		80,007

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		2,180		22,111		30,812		33,295		35,126		38,217		40,240		28,677

		GL		Other assets		259,886		282,149		120,052		123,236		88,397		93,009		98,324		70,001

		GL		Total assets		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   4,199,448		$   4,077,856		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173		$   2,520,016		$   2,333,992		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900

		GL		Interest-bearing		9,827,625		9,581,738		6,810,927		7,047,702		7,129,297		6,847,371		6,405,173		4,578,265

		GL		Total deposits		14,027,073		13,659,594		9,582,370		9,800,875		9,649,313		9,181,363		8,761,593		6,446,165

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		20,635		17,744		3,307		4,259		20,384		14,071		11,002		23,270

		GL		Other borrowings		1,398,709		1,351,172		564,636		151,454		151,774		656,831		862,136		555,535

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		127,560		127,075		89,871		89,529		89,187		88,986		88,646		85,881

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		19,642		19,490		20,596		18,834		19,487		18,740		18,716		9,255

		GL		Other liabilities		179,378		168,479		91,435		95,740		57,023		64,026		76,708		33,778

		GL		Total liabilities		15,772,997		15,343,554		10,352,215		10,160,691		9,987,168		10,024,017		9,818,801		7,153,884



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		71,500		71,447		49,099		49,126		49,015		49,012		49,012		39,820

		GL		Capital stock		1,907,108		1,904,789		1,053,500		1,053,190		1,051,584		1,050,752		1,049,283		559,040

		GL		Retained earnings		507,950		457,127		446,182		412,005		377,135		338,350		301,656		296,366

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		17,995		15,482		16,462		(1,178)		(4,826)		(16,576)		(12,571)		(10,823)

		GL		Treasury stock		(34,971)		(28,122)		(28,122)		(17,559)		(16,561)		(16,561)		(15,484)		(15,459)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		2,469,582		2,420,723		1,537,121		1,495,584		1,456,347		1,404,977		1,371,896		868,944

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   18,242,579		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Intangible assets		1,023,223		1,008,816		553,577		556,865		562,123		560,333		558,325		221,075

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		11,374,529		11,077,729		7,468,741		7,292,944		7,390,642		7,607,259		7,366,957		5,242,951

		Other Table		Average assets		17,998,494		17,340,387		11,625,344		11,423,677		11,307,980		11,204,504		8,529,035		7,823,451

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		2,437,272		2,432,182		1,519,598		1,478,462		1,428,341		1,395,479		974,494		849,346
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   16,321,373		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		89.47%		89.27%		90.87%		90.63%		90.43%		90.48%		90.35%		92.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		2.30%		1.80%		1.73%		6.74%		4.90%		4.55%		2.70%		2.85%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.01%		0.07%		0.10%		0.11%		0.11%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		9.01%		9.83%		12.09%		11.83%		11.66%		11.59%		11.85%		11.91%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		88.69%		88.37%		86.18%		81.36%		83.33%		83.74%		85.33%		85.23%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   5,044,957		$   5,357,693		$   2,252,723		$   2,437,431		$   2,550,736		$   2,675,598		$   2,769,860		$   789,746

		Manual		Covered Loans		30,324		30,643		33,702		34,840		38,096		35,862		42,650		28,841



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   14,964		$   15,752		$   9,493		$   10,596		$   9,112		$   7,475		$   7,085		$   9,171

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		36		33		13		261		424		216		187		6,723



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		29.94%		29.85%		28.92%		28.09%		26.12%		25.42%		26.89%		28.98%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		16.87%		15.45%		15.99%		15.77%		17.38%		17.50%		18.24%		21.03%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		28.18%		28.13%		28.05%		27.30%		27.82%		27.35%		27.11%		29.91%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		4.58%		4.79%		4.22%		4.15%		4.15%		4.49%		4.92%		4.46%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		20.44%		21.78%		22.82%		24.68%		24.54%		25.24%		22.84%		15.61%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   15,573,977		$   15,155,585		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117		$   9,910,658		$   9,941,251		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		90.07%		90.13%		93.58%		97.56%		97.36%		92.36%		90.11%		90.65%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   12,574,944		$   12,566,509		$   8,775,171		$   8,193,789		$   8,211,193		$   8,218,904		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   461,352		$   4,702,892		$   716,534		$   (28,803)		$   (36,485)		$   31,914		$   2,326,477		$   57,509

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		(469,160)		(926,478)		(149,003)		(772)		18,881		7,070		(26,114)		86,307

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		15,924		11,865		12,713		8,915		12,127		22,757		22,089		8,648

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		319		3,059		1,138		3,256		(2,234)		6,788		(13,809)		1,311

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		16,295		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		(103,530)		(3,508,410)		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		(2,056,918)		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (95,095)		$   282,928		$   581,382		$   (17,404)		$   (7,711)		$   68,529		$   268,020		$   153,775				$   751,811		$   846,906		$   563,978		$   (17,404)		$   482,613		$   490,324		$   421,795		$   153,775

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-3.03%		12.90%		28.38%		-0.85%		-0.38%		3.36%		18.35%		10.81%				9.16%		13.75%		13.74%		-0.85%		8.48%		11.49%		14.83%		10.81%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791				$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801



		Manual		Charge-offs		5,664		5,249		3,496		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				19,788		14,124		8,875		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872

		Manual		Recoveries		2,630		2,997		1,962		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				9,400		6,770		3,773		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		3,034		2,252		1,534		3,568		2,958		5,511		3,778		1,392				10,388		7,354		5,102		3,568		13,639		10,681		5,170		1,392



		Manual		Ending balance		$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200				$   38,189		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		0.51%		0.49%		0.49%		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%				0.51%		0.49%		0.49%		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		109.04%		128.85%		140.88%		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%				109.04%		128.85%		140.88%		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   2,211		$   1,578		$   1,338		$   2,004		$   2,489		$   6,121		$   3,744		$   1,449				$   7,131		$   4,920		$   3,342		$   2,004		$   13,803		$   11,314		$   5,193		$   1,449

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		74		-		222		25		7		265		20		-				321		247		247		25		292		285		20		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		63		14		100		1,253		169		27		-		142				1,430		1,367		1,353		1,253		338		169		142		142

		Manual		Real estate - residential		80		20		40		20		76		293		204		198				160		80		60		20		771		695		402		198

		Manual		Consumer installment		1,481		1,195		1,126		1,893		1,465		923		839		962				5,695		4,214		3,019		1,893		4,189		2,724		1,801		962

		Manual		Purchased loans		1,755		2,442		670		184		224		483		910		121				5,051		3,296		854		184		1,738		1,514		1,031		121

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		5,664		5,249		3,496		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				19,788		14,124		8,875		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		420		845		742		1,065		927		939		1,247		656				3,072		2,652		1,807		1,065		3,769		2,842		1,903		656

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		3		2		19		1		3		1		2		114				25		22		20		1		120		117		116		114

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		105		-		4		4		7		134		11		24				113		8		8		4		176		169		35		24

		Manual		Real estate - residential		9		49		133		104		91		44		29		182				295		286		237		104		346		255		211		182

		Manual		Consumer installment		235		269		242		164		137		178		117		67				910		675		406		164		499		362		184		67

		Manual		Purchased loans		1,858		1,832		822		473		307		1,305		533		437				4,985		3,127		1,295		473		2,582		2,275		970		437

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		2,630		2,997		1,962		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				9,400		6,770		3,773		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   3,034		$   2,252		$   1,534		$   3,568		$   2,958		$   5,511		$   3,778		$   1,392				$   10,388		$   7,354		$   5,102		$   3,568		$   13,639		$   10,681		$   5,170		$   1,392



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   29,291		$   21,739		$   18,129		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420				$   29,291		$   21,739		$   18,129		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		45,023		78,762		23,350		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940				45,023		78,762		23,350		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		810		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-				810		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		4,500		4,925		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171				4,500		4,925		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		15,000		15,785		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723				15,000		15,785		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

				Repossessed Assets		939		1,258		-		-		-		-		-		-				939		1,258		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		5,733		5,836		4,439		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497				5,733		5,836		4,439		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		21		489		174		-		-		-		-		-				21		489		174		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751				$   101,317		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%				0.56%		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.09%		0.07%		0.07%		0.17%		0.14%		0.26%		0.23%		0.09%				0.10%		0.10%		0.12%		0.17%		0.18%		0.20%		0.16%		0.09%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.17%		0.09%		0.11%		0.27%		0.21%		0.44%		0.26%		0.14%				0.15%		0.15%		0.18%		0.27%		0.27%		0.29%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		0.22%		0.18%		0.23%		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%				0.22%		0.18%		0.23%		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		0.52%		0.45%		0.42%		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%				0.52%		0.45%		0.42%		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%				10.50%		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%				1.65%		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%				30.21%		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,646,438		$   1,781,237		$   1,648,190		$   1,382,907		$   1,316,359		$   1,422,152		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1,083,564		947,371		788,409		676,563		671,198		641,830		672,155		631,504

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		2,447,834		2,152,528		2,046,347		1,894,937		1,814,529		1,804,265		1,640,411		1,636,654

		Manual		Real estate - residential		1,901,352		1,866,128		1,589,646		1,365,482		1,403,000		1,275,201		1,245,370		1,080,028

		Manual		Consumer installment		450,799		461,552		449,856		436,469		455,371		399,858		375,722		316,363

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   7,529,987		$   7,208,816		$   6,522,448		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   384,273		$   385,355		$   252,621		$   327,972		$   372,686		$   413,365		$   397,517		$   64,612

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		465,497		521,324		315,141		239,413		227,900		219,882		268,443		48,940

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		1,905,205		2,057,384		1,135,866		1,280,515		1,337,859		1,399,174		1,428,490		465,870

		Manual		Real estate - residential		1,220,271		1,285,096		558,458		597,735		623,199		649,352		679,205		236,453

		Manual		Consumer installment		1,100,035		1,139,177		24,339		26,636		27,188		29,687		38,855		2,712

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   5,075,281		$   5,388,336		$   2,286,425		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   213,208		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   213,208		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   2,030,711		$   2,166,592		$   1,900,811		$   1,710,879		$   1,689,045		$   1,835,517		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1,549,061		1,468,695		1,103,550		915,976		899,098		861,712		940,598		680,444

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		4,353,039		4,209,912		3,182,213		3,175,452		3,152,388		3,203,439		3,068,901		2,102,524

		Manual		Real estate - residential		3,334,831		3,380,356		2,389,101		2,216,927		2,288,824		2,199,305		2,222,084		1,636,079

		Manual		Consumer installment		1,550,834		1,600,729		474,195		463,105		482,559		429,545		414,577		319,075

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   12,818,476		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339		$   8,511,914		$   8,529,518		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   642		$   649		$   300		$   116		$   256		$   180		$   38		$   39

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		64		69		138		142		145		384		150		176

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		2,739		2,788		2,911		2,954		2,863		3,817		4,531		4,606

		Manual		Real estate - residential		8,192		9,915		9,593		8,240		6,043		6,558		6,299		6,547

		Manual		Consumer installment		8		9		10		11		16		4		5		7

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   11,645		$   13,430		$   12,952		$   11,463		$   9,323		$   10,943		$   11,023		$   11,375

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   312		$   119		$   135		$   138		$   138		$   208		$   330		$   224

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		1		1		2		2		2		6		30		7

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		359		530		576		450		426		306		196		2,127

		Manual		Real estate - residential		1,751		925		791		832		1,119		742		709		838

		Manual		Consumer installment		59		66		65		63		69		92		102		93

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   2,482		$   1,641		$   1,569		$   1,485		$   1,754		$   1,354		$   1,367		$   3,289

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   14,127		$   15,071		$   14,521		$   12,948		$   11,077		$   12,297		$   12,390		$   14,664
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   509,984		$   533,058		$   543,786		$   540,646		$   542,164		$   550,020		$   545,902		$   557,625

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		746,591		748,511		730,621		587,622		523,101		645,612		660,495		673,591

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		3,289,885		3,196,744		2,801,373		2,372,115		2,408,128		2,289,584		2,211,703		2,050,717

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		2,772,794		2,503,781		2,225,083		2,088,813		2,047,688		1,939,518		1,820,884		1,676,308

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		119,019		135,179		139,936		87,785		59,054		40,041		52,069		17,499

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		32,666		40,571		34,414		32,949		35,118		41,125		38,150		39,795

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		59,038		50,956		47,232		46,428		45,204		37,406		51,305		36,444

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		8		14		-		-		-		-		7		7

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		2		2		3		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   7,529,987		$   7,208,816		$   6,522,448		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   77,893		$   80,223		$   78,248		$   80,682		$   90,775		$   54,840		$   55,183		$   3,808

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		93,781		108,107		81,069		84,904		84,617		132,454		139,683		97,448

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		2,532,115		2,660,700		787,052		677,718		656,289		463,307		449,317		243,730

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		2,111,747		2,242,239		1,176,182		1,428,353		1,586,377		1,828,090		1,908,143		367,997

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		114,001		117,245		71,293		90,391		63,613		133,653		135,281		20,012

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		53,746		73,664		29,661		38,599		30,448		35,676		45,095		33,705

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		91,998		106,158		62,920		71,618		76,713		63,440		79,808		51,887

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		6		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   5,075,281		$   5,388,336		$   2,286,425		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   212,398		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,310		$   262,625		$   270,056		$   295,312		$   318,696

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		810		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		902

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   213,208		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   23,104		$   28,459		$   41,683		$   31,291		$   28,755		$   15,074		$   203		$   9				$   31,104		$   33,800		$   36,515		$   31,291		$   11,100		$   5,150		$   107		$   9

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		304,427		324,127		341,937		467,379		373,068		283,604		151,332		147,481				358,924		377,290		404,311		467,379		240,740		196,145		151,691		147,481

				Time deposits in other banks		401		548		3,792		10,221		10,961		11,557		254		-				3,705		4,818		6,989		10,221		5,739		3,979		128

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		1,426,062		1,514,534		1,233,297		1,186,896		1,138,981		1,117,517		839,772		777,310				1,341,330		1,312,776		1,210,225		1,186,896		969,825		912,820		808,714		777,310

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		23,580		23,759		15,288		24,136		29,962		31,641		26,626		48,455				21,695		21,060		19,688		24,136		34,113		35,512		37,480		48,455

		GL		Other investments		64,852		53,712		15,830		14,532		18,494		36,067		42,384		34,654				37,415		28,168		15,185		14,532		32,884		37,733		38,662		34,654

		GL		Loans held for sale		1,537,648		856,572		154,707		101,521		129,664		151,396		141,875		138,129				667,078		373,699		128,261		101,521		140,273		143,848		140,012		138,129

		Manual		Loans		7,246,750		7,514,821		6,370,860		5,867,037		5,819,684		5,703,921		5,198,301		4,902,082				6,865,526		6,587,916		6,138,749		5,867,037		5,415,757		5,277,108		5,051,742		4,902,082

		Manual		Purchased loans		5,231,809		4,927,839		2,123,754		2,359,280		2,402,610		2,499,393		1,107,184		842,509				3,562,229		3,148,726		2,222,457		2,359,280		1,712,924		1,483,029		974,846		842,509

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		219,354		234,403		245,947		257,661		268,568		287,859		310,594		325,113				239,223		245,918		251,772		257,661		297,850		307,718		317,813		325,113

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   16,077,986		$   15,478,774		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954		$   10,220,747		$   10,138,029		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742				$   13,128,229		$   12,134,171		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954		$   8,861,205		$   8,403,042		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   4,124,872		$   4,040,592		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043		$   2,570,783		$   2,320,851		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738				$   3,364,785		$   3,108,638		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043		$   2,164,171		$   2,027,145		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738

		GL		NOW accounts		2,204,666		2,049,175		1,506,721		1,553,988		1,546,939		1,567,111		1,311,952		1,337,718				1,831,024		1,705,108		1,530,224		1,553,988		1,441,849		1,406,434		1,324,764		1,337,718

		GL		MMDA		3,953,717		3,815,185		2,655,108		2,677,015		2,590,194		2,440,086		1,950,601		1,970,571				3,280,233		3,053,272		2,666,001		2,677,015		2,240,115		2,122,138		1,960,531		1,970,571

		GL		Savings accounts		649,118		661,555		405,506		399,089		401,836		423,449		295,326		278,080				529,866		489,678		402,315		399,089		350,214		332,817		286,750		278,080

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		1,040,217		1,069,756		778,957		767,405		776,556		744,145		475,965		422,771				915,258		873,147		773,213		767,405		606,210		548,805		449,515		422,771

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,681,612		1,734,487		1,183,465		1,124,733		1,055,973		978,842		585,632		593,635				1,433,431		1,349,795		1,154,261		1,124,733		805,267		720,781		589,611		593,635

				Retail CDs		2,721,829		2,804,243		1,962,422		1,892,138		1,832,529		1,722,987		1,061,597		1,016,406				2,348,689		2,222,942		1,927,474		1,892,138		1,411,477		1,269,586		1,039,126		1,016,406

		GL		Brokered CDs		249,644		150,176		486,292		510,301		510,663		487,686		14,132		-				347,844		380,937		498,230		510,301		255,162		169,059		7,105		-

		GL		Total Deposits		13,903,846		13,520,926		9,739,892		9,577,574		9,452,944		8,962,170		6,607,518		6,383,513				11,702,441		10,960,575		9,659,181		9,577,574		7,862,988		7,327,179		6,496,134		6,383,513

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		17,088		19,914		3,213		15,879		14,670		12,529		14,762		20,909				14,043		13,017		9,511		15,879		15,692		16,036		17,819		20,909

		GL		FHLB advances		1,080,516		810,384		22,390		6,257		101,337		513,460		703,177		371,556				483,735		282,622		14,368		6,257		421,891		529,917		538,282		371,556

		GL		Other borrowings		234,001		220,918		145,453		145,473		145,494		145,513		86,302		75,553				186,798		170,891		145,463		145,473		113,496		102,713		80,957		75,553

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		127,292		133,519		89,686		89,343		89,135		88,801		86,085		85,701				110,129		104,345		89,516		89,343		87,444		86,874		85,894		85,701

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,458,897		1,184,735		260,742		256,952		350,636		760,303		890,326		553,719				794,705		570,875		258,858		256,952		638,523		735,540		722,952		553,719

		GL		Total Funding		$   15,362,743		$   14,705,661		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526		$   9,803,580		$   9,722,473		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232				$   12,497,146		$   11,531,450		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526		$   8,501,511		$   8,062,719		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		9.50%		8.06%		2.61%		2.61%		3.58%		7.82%		11.87%		7.98%				6.36%		4.95%		2.61%		2.61%		7.51%		9.12%		10.01%		7.98%



		Manual		Total FRC		8,117,506		7,901,511		5,427,955		4,992,789		4,913,022		5,561,978		5,053,582		3,904,827

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		63.33%		61.60%		59.98%		58.86%		58.00%		65.21%		59.52%		63.08%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.92%		5.10%		5.13%		4.90%		4.73%		4.81%		4.64%		4.60%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		1,177,753		1,244,942		995,485		854,882		768,655		1,174,296		976,991		846,104

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		3,499,277		3,450,593		2,125,222		2,025,582		1,981,418		2,210,606		1,951,152		1,486,528

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		3,440,476		3,205,976		2,307,248		2,112,325		2,162,949		2,177,076		2,125,439		1,572,195



		Manual		Total VRC		4,700,970		4,924,773		3,621,915		3,489,550		3,557,543		2,967,540		3,436,952		2,285,344

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		36.67%		38.40%		40.02%		41.14%		42.00%		34.79%		40.48%		36.92%

		Manual		VRC Yield		4.84%		5.11%		5.29%		5.33%		5.27%		4.96%		5.00%		4.79%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		553,178		489,864		443,053		264,287		234,532		201,209		218,666		206,778

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		4.26%		4.58%		5.01%		5.29%		5.40%		5.37%		5.38%		5.10%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		543,167		684,080		411,693		349,241		370,349		266,316		220,618		158,220

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		5.15%		5.43%		6.00%		6.15%		5.96%		5.62%		5.55%		5.30%

		Manual		Total Production		1,096,345		1,173,944		854,746		613,528		604,881		467,525		439,284		364,998

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		4.70%		5.08%		5.49%		5.78%		5.74%		5.51%		5.46%		5.19%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   69		$   171		$   257		$   179		$   155		$   72		$   -		$   -				$   676		$   607		$   436		$   179		$   227		$   72		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		1,089		1,620		2,260		3,099		1,906		1,520		723		716				8,068		6,979		5,359		3,099		4,865		2,959		1,439		716

				Time deposits in other banks		2		2		16		51		58		61		-		-				71		69		67		51		119		61		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		10,358		11,354		9,383		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				40,138		29,780		18,426		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		212		213		129		197		247		258		226		408				751		539		327		197		1,139		892		634		408

		GL		Loans held for sale		14,330		7,889		1,632		1,152		1,618		1,566		1,315		1,210				25,003		10,673		2,784		1,152		5,709		4,091		2,525		1,210

		Manual		Loans (TE)		169,119		168,239		116,413		112,266		111,158		109,929		82,305		72,957				566,037		396,918		228,678		112,266		376,349		265,191		155,262		72,957

		Manual		Loans (TE)-old		169,119		108,839		87,412		77,322		73,594		73,178		63,908		58,771				566,037		273,573		164,733		77,322		269,451		195,857		122,679		58,771

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		57,661		27,154		33,011		35,413		34,692		16,130		11,762				-		117,826		60,165		33,011		97,997		62,584		27,892		11,762

		GL		Purchased loan pools		-		1,739		1,847		1,933		2,151		2,059		2,267		2,424				-		5,519		3,780		1,933		8,901		6,750		4,691		2,424

				Total Earning Assets		$   195,179		$   189,488		$   130,090		$   125,987		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498				$   640,744		$   445,565		$   256,077		$   125,987		$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498

		GL

				Accretion income (included above)		$   9,727		$   4,222		$   3,103		$   2,883		$   4,077		$   3,656		$   2,652		$   1,444				$   19,935		$   10,208		$   5,986		$   2,883		$   11,829		$   7,752		$   4,096		$   1,444



				Interest Expense

		GL		Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		2,728		2,843		$   2,260		$   2,109		$   1,736		$   1,142		$   1,142		$   953				$   9,940		$   7,212		$   4,369		$   2,109		$   4,973		$   3,237		$   2,095		953

		GL		MMDA		11,311		12,593		9,488		9,047		7,991		5,885		3,953		3,526				42,439		31,128		18,535		9,047		21,355		13,364		7,479		3,526

		GL		Savings accounts		233		274		85		77		83		82		54		47				669		436		162		77		266		183		101		47

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		4,546		5,713		2,744		2,312		1,880		1,827		907		668				15,315		10,769		5,056		2,312		5,282		3,402		1,575		668

				Retail CDs $100,000 and over		7,674		7,192		5,841		5,018		3,978		3,643		1,670		1,578				25,725		18,051		10,859		5,018		10,869		6,891		3,248		1,578

		GL		Retail CDs		12,220		12,905		8,585		7,330		5,858		5,470		2,577		2,246				41,040		28,820		15,915		7,330		16,151		10,293		4,823		2,246

		GL		Brokered CDs		1,478		810		3,036		3,121		3,190		3,051		68		-				8,445		6,967		6,157		3,121		6,309		3,119		68		-

				Total Interest-bearing Deposits		27,970		29,425		23,454		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				102,533		74,563		45,138		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

		GL		Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		41		32		2		11		5		4		5		9				86		45		13		11		23		18		14		9

		GL		FHLB advances		5,241		4,618		141		44		568		2,745		3,383		1,457				10,044		4,803		185		44		8,153		7,585		4,840		1,457

		GL		Other borrowings		3,358		3,332		2,210		2,227		2,222		2,180		1,320		1,134				11,127		7,769		4,437		2,227		6,856		4,634		2,454		1,134

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		2,115		2,185		1,570		1,568		1,542		1,522		1,445		1,339				7,438		5,323		3,138		1,568		5,848		4,306		2,784		1,339

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		10,755		10,167		3,923		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				28,695		17,940		7,773		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

				Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   38,725		$   39,592		$   27,377		$   25,534		$   23,195		$   22,081		$   13,947		$   10,711				$   131,228		$   92,503		$   52,911		$   25,534		$   69,934		$   46,739		$   24,658		$   10,711

		GL

				Net Interest Income (TE)		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		1.18%		2.38%		2.47%		2.32%		2.14%		1.89%		0.00%		0.00%				2.17%		2.40%		2.41%		2.32%		2.05%		1.87%		0.00%		0.00%

				Interest-bearing deposits in banks		1.42%		1.98%		2.65%		2.69%		2.03%		2.13%		1.92%		1.97%				2.25%		2.47%		2.67%		2.69%		2.02%		2.02%		1.91%		1.97%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Time deposits in other banks		1.98%		1.45%		1.69%		2.02%		2.10%		2.09%		0.00%		0.00%				1.92%		1.91%		1.93%		2.02%		2.07%		2.05%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		2.88%		2.97%		3.05%		3.09%		3.03%		3.12%		3.02%		2.72%				2.99%		3.03%		3.07%		3.09%		2.99%		2.98%		2.87%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		3.57%		3.56%		3.38%		3.31%		3.27%		3.24%		3.40%		3.41%				3.46%		3.42%		3.35%		3.31%		3.34%		3.36%		3.41%		3.41%

				Loans held for sale		3.70%		3.65%		4.23%		4.60%		4.95%		4.10%		3.72%		3.55%				3.75%		3.82%		4.38%		4.60%		4.07%		3.80%		3.64%		3.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		5.28%		5.27%		5.34%		5.37%		5.19%		5.14%		4.99%		4.87%				5.31%		5.32%		5.35%		5.37%		5.07%		5.02%		4.94%		4.87%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE) (old breakout)		9.26%		5.75%		5.50%		5.34%		5.02%		5.09%		4.93%		4.86%				8.24%		5.55%		5.41%		5.34%		4.98%		4.96%		4.90%		4.86%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		0.00%		4.64%		5.13%		5.67%		5.85%		5.51%		5.84%		5.66%				0.00%		5.00%		5.46%		5.67%		5.72%		5.64%		5.77%		5.66%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		0.00%		2.94%		3.01%		3.04%		3.18%		2.84%		2.93%		3.02%				0.00%		3.00%		3.03%		3.04%		2.99%		2.93%		2.98%		3.02%

				Total Earning Assets		4.82%		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				4.88%		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		0.49%		0.55%		0.60%		0.55%		0.45%		0.29%		0.35%		0.29%				0.54%		0.57%		0.58%		0.55%		0.34%		0.31%		0.32%		0.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		1.14%		1.31%		1.43%		1.37%		1.22%		0.96%		0.81%		0.73%				1.29%		1.36%		1.40%		1.37%		0.95%		0.84%		0.77%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.14%		0.16%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%				0.13%		0.12%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		1.73%		2.12%		1.41%		1.22%		0.96%		0.97%		0.76%		0.64%				1.67%		1.65%		1.32%		1.22%		0.87%		0.83%		0.71%		0.64%

				Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1.81%		1.65%		1.98%		1.81%		1.49%		1.48%		1.14%		1.08%				1.79%		1.79%		1.90%		1.81%		1.35%		1.28%		1.11%		1.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs		1.78%		1.83%		1.75%		1.57%		1.27%		1.26%		0.97%		0.90%				1.75%		1.73%		1.67%		1.57%		1.14%		1.08%		0.94%		0.90%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		2.35%		2.14%		2.50%		2.48%		2.48%		2.48%		1.93%		0.00%				2.43%		2.45%		2.49%		2.48%		2.47%		2.47%		1.93%		0.00%

				Total Interest-bearing Deposits		1.13%		1.23%		1.34%		1.25%		1.09%		0.93%		0.67%		0.60%				1.23%		1.27%		1.30%		1.25%		0.86%		0.76%		0.64%		0.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.95%		0.64%		0.25%		0.28%		0.14%		0.13%		0.14%		0.17%				0.61%		0.46%		0.28%		0.28%		0.15%		0.15%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		1.92%		2.26%		2.53%		2.85%		2.22%		2.12%		1.93%		1.59%				2.08%		2.27%		2.60%		2.85%		1.93%		1.91%		1.81%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		5.69%		5.98%		6.09%		6.21%		6.06%		5.94%		6.13%		6.09%				5.96%		6.08%		6.15%		6.21%		6.04%		6.03%		6.11%		6.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		6.59%		6.49%		7.02%		7.12%		6.86%		6.80%		6.73%		6.34%				6.75%		6.82%		7.07%		7.12%		6.69%		6.63%		6.54%		6.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.92%		3.40%		6.03%		6.08%		4.91%		3.37%		2.77%		2.89%				3.61%		4.20%		6.06%		6.08%		3.27%		3.01%		2.82%		2.89%

				Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		1.37%		1.47%		1.51%		1.42%		1.27%		1.18%		1.01%		0.84%				1.44%		1.47%		1.47%		1.42%		1.10%		1.04%		0.93%		0.84%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD

				Net Interest Spread		3.45%		3.39%		3.44%		3.53%		3.54%		3.60%		3.65%		3.68%				3.44%		3.44%		3.48%		3.53%		3.61%		3.63%		3.67%		3.68%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD

				Net Interest Margin(2)		3.86%		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				3.88%		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		1.00%		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%				1.05%		1.07%		1.08%		1.05%		0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

		Calculations

		Other Table		EA Yield without Accretion		4.58%		4.75%		4.83%		4.84%		4.65%		4.64%		4.53%		4.44%				4.73%		4.80%		4.83%		4.84%		4.58%		4.55%		4.49%		4.44%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		4.84%		5.04%		5.18%		5.22%		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%				5.04%		5.13%		5.20%		5.22%		4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%

		Calculations		NIM without Accretion		3.62%		3.73%		3.79%		3.83%		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%				3.73%		3.78%		3.81%		3.83%		3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		104.66%		105.26%		105.46%		104.94%		104.26%		104.27%		104.28%		104.01%				105.05%		105.23%		105.20%		104.94%		104.23%		104.22%		104.18%		104.01%

				Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		0.64%		3.88%		4.93%		13.29%		0.46%		3.95%		4.26%		-45.64%				3.92%		4.00%		4.08%		4.09%		4.00%		4.15%		4.55%		4.92%

				Yield on Total Loans (including HFS)		5.11%		5.16%		5.32%		5.36%		5.19%		5.12%		4.96%		4.85%				5.21%		5.26%		5.34%		5.36%		5.05%		4.99%		4.91%		4.85%

				Total Cost of Deposits		0.80%		0.86%		0.97%		0.92%		0.79%		0.69%		0.47%		0.43%				0.88%		0.91%		0.94%		0.92%		0.62%		0.55%		0.45%		0.43%
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				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

				Net income available to common shareholders		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



		Manual		Adjustment items:

				Merger and conversion charges		2,415		65,158		3,475		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				73,105		70,690		5,532		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		2,005		962		5,457		-				-		-		-		-		8,424		6,419		5,457		-

		Manual		Restructuring charge		-		-		-		245		754		229		-		-				245		245		245		245		983		229		-		-

				Servicing right impairment (recovery)		366		(1,319)		1,460		-		-		-		-		-				507		141		1,460		-		-		-		-		-

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		752		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-				(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		463		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				463		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		-		-		50		(89)		882		-		-		-				(39)		(39)		(39)		(89)		882		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		1,413		889		2,800		919		250		4		196		583				6,021		4,608		3,719		919		1,033		783		779		583

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(898)		(13,238)		(1,479)		(450)		(810)		377		(4,192)		(298)				(16,065)		(15,167)		(1,929)		(450)		(4,923)		(4,113)		(4,490)		(298)

				After tax adjustment items		4,511		47,155		6,306		2,682		4,078		1,848		19,852		1,120				60,654		56,143		8,988		2,682		26,898		22,820		20,972		1,120

		Manual

				Tax expense attributable to acquisition related compensation and acquired BOLI		849		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				849		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		(1,717)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,717)		-

		Manual

				Adjusted net income		$   66,608		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   222,944		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780

		Other Table

		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		69,683,999		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				58,614,151		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Calculations		Net income per diluted share		$   0.88		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   2.75		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

				Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   0.96		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				$   3.80		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73

		Other Table

		Other Table		Average assets		$   17,998,494		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   14,621,185		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.35%		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				1.10%		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

				Adjusted return on average assets		1.47%		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				1.52%		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%

		Other Table

		Other Table		Average common equity		$   2,437,272		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   1,970,780		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   1,432,081		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   1,189,493		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		9.97%		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				8.19%		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

				Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		18.45%		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				18.74%		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18 1Q19 and 2Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Manual		Adjusted Noninterest Expense

				Total noninterest expense		$   122,564		$   192,697		$   81,251		$   75,425		$   75,810		$   72,353		$   86,386		$   59,098				$   471,937		$   349,373		$   156,676		$   75,425		$   293,647		$   217,837		$   145,484		$   59,098

		Manual		Adjustment items:

				Merger and conversion charges		(2,415)		(65,158)		(3,475)		(2,057)		(997)		(276)		(18,391)		(835)				(73,105)		(70,690)		(5,532)		(2,057)		(20,499)		(19,502)		(19,226)		(835)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		(2,005)		(962)		(5,457)		-				-		-		-		-		(8,424)		(6,419)		(5,457)

		Manual		Restructuring charge		-		-		-		(245)		(754)		(229)		-		-				(245)		(245)		(245)		(245)		(983)		(229)

		Manual		Expenses related to SEC/DOJ Investigations		(463)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				(463)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		-		-		(50)		89		(882)		-		-		-				39		39		39		89		(882)		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		(1,413)		(889)		(2,800)		(919)		(250)		(4)		(196)		(583)				(6,021)		(4,608)		(3,719)		(919)		(1,033)		(783)		(779)		(583)

				Adjusted noninterest expense		$   118,273		$   126,650		$   74,926		$   72,293		$   70,922		$   70,882		$   62,342		$   57,680				$   392,142		$   273,869		$   147,219		$   72,293		$   261,826		$   190,904		$   120,022		$   57,680



		Other Table		Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Other Table		Noninterest income		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

				Total revenue		$   210,464		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   703,279		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265



		Manual		Adjusted Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income (TE)		$   156,454		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   509,516		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787

				Noninterest income		$   55,113		$   76,993		$   35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				$   198,113		$   143,000		$   66,007		$   30,771		$   118,412		$   87,942		$   57,771		$   26,464

				Total revenue (TE)		$   211,567		$   226,889		$   137,949		$   131,224		$   131,103		$   130,288		$   108,250		$   96,251				$   707,629		$   496,062		$   269,173		$   131,224		$   465,892		$   334,789		$   204,501		$   96,251

		Manual		Adjustment items:

				(Gain) loss on securities		1		(4)		(69)		(66)		(1)		(48)		123		(37)				(138)		(139)		(135)		(66)		37		38		86		(37)

		Manual		Gain on BOLI proceeds		752		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-				(3,583)		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		366		(1,319)		1,460		-		-		-		-		-				507		141		1,460		-		-		-		-		-

				Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   212,686		$   221,231		$   139,340		$   131,158		$   131,102		$   130,240		$   108,373		$   96,214				$   704,415		$   491,729		$   270,498		$   131,158		$   465,929		$   334,827		$   204,587		$   96,214

		Other Table

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		58.24%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				67.11%		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

				Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		55.61%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				55.67%		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Other Table		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

				Total shareholders' equity		$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944				$   2,469,582		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944

		Other Table		Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513				931,637		911,488		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		Total		Other intangibles, net		91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562				91,586		97,328		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

				Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869				$   1,446,359		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869

		Other Table

		Book		Period end number of shares		69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				69,503,833		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				$   35.53		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

				Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				$   20.81		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Manual		Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   124,957		$   124,262		$   84,755		$   85,039		$   84,399		$   84,041		$   61,759		$   55,359				$   419,013		$   294,056		$   169,794		$   85,039		$   285,558		$   201,159		$   117,118		$   55,359

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		4,741		3,549		2,306		2,058		1,603		1,229		766		888				12,654		7,913		4,364		2,058		4,486		2,883		1,654		888

				Noninterest income		18,632		21,173		14,830		14,370		15,784		16,524		13,287		13,099				69,005		50,373		29,200		14,370		58,694		42,910		26,386		13,099

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		38,180		39,794		24,228		27,932		25,882		26,120		26,734		22,068				130,134		91,954		52,160		27,932		100,716		74,834		48,714		22,068

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		10,216		10,750		7,034		7,281		7,080		7,871		5,684		5,477				35,281		25,065		14,315		7,281		26,112		19,032		11,161		5,477

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		10,156		9,551		7,635		7,592		7,522		7,589		5,611		6,304				34,934		24,778		15,227		7,592		27,026		19,504		11,915		6,304

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		23,176		87,059		22,728		16,956		17,310		13,461		29,849		11,080				149,919		126,743		39,684		16,956		71,788		54,478		41,017		11,080

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		81,728		147,154		61,625		59,761		57,794		55,041		67,878		44,929				350,268		268,540		121,386		59,761		225,642		167,848		112,807		44,929

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		57,120		(5,268)		35,654		37,590		40,786		44,295		6,402		22,641				125,096		67,976		73,244		37,590		114,124		73,338		29,043		22,641

		Manual		Income tax expense		15,412		(1,269)		8,691		8,775		5,493		11,156		1,716		5,242				31,609		16,197		17,466		8,775		23,607		18,114		6,958		5,242

		Manual		Net income		$   41,708		$   (3,999)		$   26,963		$   28,815		$   35,293		$   33,139		$   4,686		$   17,399				$   93,487		$   51,779		$   55,778		$   28,815		$   90,517		$   55,224		$   22,085		$   17,399

		Calculations		Average Assets		$   12,595,321		$   13,527,475		$   10,524,279

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Calc consistent with prior quarters but due to high EOP Total Assets Consolidated this value is coming out looking high
		

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		$   10,870,270		$   10,642,786		$   10,488,271		$   10,239,834		$   7,170,783				$   11,879,336		$   11,640,675		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270		$   9,635,419		$   9,299,629		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		56.92%		101.18%		61.88%		60.12%		57.69%		54.73%		90.45%		65.63%				71.77%		77.97%		61.00%		60.12%		65.55%		68.77%		78.61%		65.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.59%		0.62%		0.57%		0.54%		0.59%		0.63%		0.52%		0.74%				0.58%		0.58%		0.55%		0.54%		0.61%		0.62%		0.61%		0.74%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		2.57%		4.32%		2.35%		2.23%		2.15%		2.08%		2.66%		2.54%				2.95%		3.08%		2.29%		2.23%		2.34%		2.41%		2.61%		2.54%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.99%		3.69%		1.78%		1.69%		1.57%		1.46%		2.14%		1.80%				2.37%		2.51%		1.74%		1.69%		1.73%		1.80%		2.00%		1.80%

				Return on Average Assets		1.31%		-0.12%		1.03%		1.08%		1.32%		1.25%		0.18%		0.98%				0.79%		0.59%		1.05%		1.08%		0.94%		0.79%		0.51%		0.98%



		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   18,223		$   13,009		$   7,567		$   5,753		$   7,873		$   5,544		$   5,046		$   4,997				$   44,552		$   26,329		$   13,320		$   5,753		$   23,460		$   15,587		$   10,043		$   4,997

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,237		1,490		609		136		(1)		122		246		217				3,472		2,235		745		136		584		585		463		217

				Noninterest income		33,335		52,493		18,070		14,290		10,689		12,097		13,889		11,585				118,188		84,853		32,360		14,290		48,260		37,571		25,474		11,585

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		28,233		34,144		11,886		8,207		10,802		10,061		10,864		7,742				82,470		54,237		20,093		8,207		39,469		28,667		18,606		7,742

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1,544		1,686		670		766		684		618		545		593				4,666		3,122		1,436		766		2,440		1,756		1,138		593

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		1,034		660		394		330		306		347		383		389				2,418		1,384		724		330		1,425		1,119		772		389

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		4,553		3,484		2,385		2,114		1,661		1,828		1,778		1,731				12,536		7,983		4,499		2,114		6,998		5,337		3,509		1,731

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		35,364		39,974		15,335		11,417		13,453		12,854		13,570		10,455				102,090		66,726		26,752		11,417		50,332		36,879		24,025		10,455

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		14,957		24,038		9,693		8,490		5,110		4,665		5,119		5,910				57,178		42,221		18,183		8,490		20,804		15,694		11,029		5,910

		Manual		Income tax expense		3,371		5,048		2,170		1,613		1,073		943		1,075		1,244				12,202		8,831		3,783		1,613		4,335		3,262		2,319		1,244

		Manual		Net income		$   11,586		$   18,990		$   7,523		$   6,877		$   4,037		$   3,722		$   4,044		$   4,666				$   44,976		$   33,390		$   14,400		$   6,877		$   16,469		$   12,432		$   8,710		$   4,666

		Manual		Production		1,565,820		1,811,441		585,075		355,998		413,717		479,066		522,097		356,051				4,318,334		2,752,514		941,073		355,998		1,770,931		1,357,214		878,148		356,051

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		3.78%		3.85%		4.42%		4.73%		4.97%		4.75%		4.59%		4.32%				3.97%								Not Available

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   1,160,146		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931		$   119,159		$   162,417		$   228,734		$   153,251				$   1,160,146								$   119,159

		Manual		Purchase %		61.00%		71.14%		86.46%		81.00%		84.18%		86.90%		89.59%		85.25%				70.35%								69.59%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		27.53%		30.13%		35.04%		31.80%		32.28%		30.88%		33.51%		37.78%				29.99%								25.77%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		2.60%		2.67%		3.11%		3.18%		3.06%		3.00%		2.94%		2.62%				2.75%								2.92%

		Calculations		Retail Mortgage Bankers		260		305		148		141		142		134		124		107				260								142

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   6,022		$   5,939		$   3,953		$   2,525		$   2,914		$   3,575		$   4,210		$   3,328

				Net Income / Banker		$   44.56		$   62.26		$   50.83		$   48.77		$   28.43		$   27.78		$   32.61		$   43.61



		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   3,771		$   3,169		$   2,987		$   2,690		$   2,438		$   2,469		$   2,326		$   1,855				$   12,617		$   8,846		$   5,677		$   2,690		$   9,088		$   6,650		$   4,181		$   1,855

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		67		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				67		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Noninterest income		610		560		450		379		386		503		735		397				1,999		1,389		829		379		2,021		1,635		1,132		397

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		325		286		162		161		145		136		128		138				934		609		323		161		547		402		266		138

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1		2		1		1		-		2		-		-				5		4		2		1		2		2		-		-

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		47		41		38		30		29		30		30		33				156		109		68		30		122		93		63		33

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		53		27		75		68		62		69		55		52				223		170		143		68		238		176		107		52

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		426		356		276		260		236		237		213		223				1,318		892		536		260		909		673		436		223

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		3,888		3,373		3,161		2,809		2,588		2,735		2,848		2,029				13,231		9,343		5,970		2,809		10,200		7,612		4,877		2,029

		Manual		Income tax expense		816		708		664		590		544		574		598		426				2,778		1,962		1,254		590		2,142		1,598		1,024		426

		Manual		Net income		$   3,072		$   2,665		$   2,497		$   2,219		$   2,044		$   2,161		$   2,250		$   1,603				$   10,453		$   7,381		$   4,716		$   2,219		$   8,058		$   6,014		$   3,853		$   1,603

		Manual		Production		$   2,151,172		$   1,951,517		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601		$   1,184,289		$   1,217,123		$   1,225,947		$   887,712				$   6,776,852		$   4,625,680		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601		$   4,515,071		$   3,330,782		$   2,113,659		$   887,712

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		4.62%		5.04%		5.50%		5.84%		5.77%		5.66%		5.62%		5.25%				5.14%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		8,118		7,619		5,932		4,414		4,349		4,868		5,167		3,816				26,083		17,965		10,346		4,414		18,200		13,851		8,983		3,816

		Manual		Number of Customers		85		86		85		89		89		89		92		83				85		86		85		89		89		89		92		83

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500				$   924,500		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500

				Average Days to Roll		16		19		18		20		18		16		16		17				18		19		19		20		17		16		16		17
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Manual		SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   2,190		$   2,573		$   1,182		$   1,086		$   1,352		$   1,459		$   1,320		$   924				$   7,031		$   4,841		$   2,268		$   1,086		$   5,055		$   3,703		$   2,244		$   924

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		150		(15)		178		231		112		41		447		537				544		394		409		231		1,137		1,025		984		537

				Noninterest income		2,536		2,766		1,883		1,730		1,094		1,045		1,349		1,370				8,915		6,379		3,613		1,730		4,858		3,764		2,719		1,370

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,336		1,985		735		727		699		650		648		740				4,783		3,447		1,462		727		2,709		2,010		1,360		712

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		79		66		65		59		63		58		55		58				269		190		124		59		234		171		113		58

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		5		22		3		2		-		1		9		9				32		27		5		2		19		19		18		9

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		402		503		359		387		414		242		378		236				1,651		1,249		746		387		1,298		884		642		264

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		1,822		2,576		1,162		1,175		1,176		951		1,090		1,043				6,735		4,913		2,337		1,175		4,260		3,084		2,133		1,043

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		2,754		2,778		1,725		1,410		1,158		1,512		1,132		714				8,667		5,913		3,135		1,410		4,516		3,358		1,846		714

		Manual		Income tax expense		578		584		362		296		243		317		238		150				1,820		1,242		658		296		948		705		388		150

		Manual		Net income		$   2,176		$   2,194		$   1,363		$   1,114		$   915		$   1,195		$   894		$   564				$   6,847		$   4,671		$   2,477		$   1,114		$   3,568		$   2,653		$   1,458		$   564

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   28,234		$   18,706		$   13,606		$   12,543		$   10,263		$   20,409		$   15,958		$   25,177				$   73,089		$   44,855		$   26,149		$   12,543		$   71,807		$   61,544		$   41,135		$   25,177

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		6.41%		7.12%		7.09%		7.12%		6.70%		6.19%		6.23%		5.81%				6.84%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   29,067		$   24,054		$   22,291		$   14,539		$   7,891		$   7,775		$   12,809		$   12,771				$   89,951		$   60,884		$   36,830		$   14,539		$   41,246		$   33,355		$   25,580		$   12,771

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		109.12%		110.34%		107.79%		109.09%		108.06%		107.56%		111.04%		110.56%				109.11%		109.11%		108.30%		109.09%		109.67%		110.05%		110.80%		110.56%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000				$   717,017		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000

				SBA Pipeline		$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000				$   137,884		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000



		Manual		Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   6,210		$   5,756		$   5,160		$   4,827		$   3,492		$   5,525		$   5,548		$   5,666				$   21,953		$   15,743		$   9,987		$   4,827		$   20,231		$   16,739		$   11,214		$   5,666

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(502)		965		1,575		983		1,947		703		7,651		159				3,021		3,523		2,558		983		10,460		8,513		7,810		159

				Noninterest income		-		1		3		2		2,517		2		2,047		13				6		6		5		2		4,579		2,062		2,060		13

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,568		1,424		1,320		1,305		1,441		1,447		1,402		1,401				5,617		4,049		2,625		1,305		5,691		4,250		2,803		1,401

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		79		135		64		97		118		49		106		70				375		296		161		97		343		225		176		70

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		120		98		318		437		436		551		406		400				973		853		755		437		1,793		1,357		806		400

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,457		980		1,151		973		1,156		1,223		1,721		577				4,561		3,104		2,124		973		4,677		3,521		2,298		577

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,224		2,637		2,853		2,812		3,151		3,270		3,635		2,448				11,526		8,302		5,665		2,812		12,504		9,353		6,083		2,448

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		3,488		2,155		735		1,034		911		1,554		(3,691)		3,072				7,412		3,924		1,769		1,034		1,846		935		(619)		3,072

		Manual		Income tax expense		782		621		177		154		(336)		327		(1,204)		644				1,734		952		331		154		(569)		(233)		(560)		644

		Manual		Net income		$   2,706		$   1,534		$   558		$   880		$   1,247		$   1,227		$   (2,487)		$   2,428				$   5,678		$   2,972		$   1,438		$   880		$   2,415		$   1,168		$   (59)		$   2,428

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   677,125		$   674,149		$   581,838		$   449,795		$   466,835		$   550,186		$   539,116		$   518,640				$   595,727								$   518,640

		Manual		Production		$   391,916		$   412,762		$   410,180		$   385,355		$   184,431		$   244,061		$   313,897		$   289,484				$   1,600,213								$   289,484

				Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		4.41%		4.75%		5.09%		5.04%		5.51%		5.06%		4.86%		4.81%				4.82%								Not Available

		Calculations		Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		2.04%		1.27%		0.51%		0.93%		0.77%		1.12%		-2.75%		2.40%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.59%		0.90%		0.38%		0.79%		1.06%		0.88%		-1.85%		1.90%

				Efficiency Ratio		51.92%		45.81%		55.26%		58.23%		52.44%		59.16%		47.86%		43.11%



		Manual		Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   155,351		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   505,166		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		5,693		5,989		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				19,758		14,065		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

				Noninterest income		55,113		76,993		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				198,113		143,000		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		69,642		77,633		38,331		38,332		38,969		38,414		39,776		32,089				223,938		154,296		76,663		38,332		149,132		110,163		71,749		32,061

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		11,919		12,639		7,834		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				40,596		28,677		16,038		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		11,362		10,372		8,388		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				38,513		27,151		16,779		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		29,641		92,053		26,698		20,498		20,603		16,823		33,781		13,676				168,890		139,249		47,196		20,498		84,999		64,396		47,573		13,704

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		122,564		192,697		81,251		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				471,937		349,373		156,676		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		82,207		27,076		50,968		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				211,584		129,377		102,301		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		Manual		Income tax expense		20,959		5,692		12,064		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				50,143		29,184		23,492		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

				Net income		$   61,248		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   161,441		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (100,193)		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (156,336)		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   -		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.92		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.81		$   1.86		$   0.93		$   0.70

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.15		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   0.35		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		69,372,125		47,310,561		47,366,296		47,501,150		47,514,653		39,432,021		37,966,781				-		54,762,216		47,353,678		47,366,296		43,141,859		41,672,792		38,703,449		37,966,781

		Manual		Diluted		-		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				-		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				-		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   40.65		$   39.60		$   42.01		$   47.25		$   54.35		$   58.10		$   59.05				$   - 0		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   33.71		$   33.57		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   50.20		$   47.90				$   - 0		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   47.90		$   47.90

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90				$   - 0		$   40.24		$   39.19		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		461,289		352,684		387,800		375,773		382,622		253,413		235,964				-		401,050		369,959		387,800		312,388		291,061		244,914		235,964

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503				$   -		$   2,800,456		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		1.01%		0.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		1.47%		1.42%		1.10%		0.78%		0.93%		0.84%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		74.75%		28.89%		21.27%		19.59%		19.75%		19.77%		25.72%		24.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.27%		20.45%		19.59%		22.11%		23.06%		25.25%		24.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		70.89%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		290.51%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   -		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   -		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   -		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.43%		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.20%		4.25%		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.63%		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		2,001		1,336		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072				-		2,001		1,336		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		785		348		328		332		317		308		290				-		785		348		328		332		317		308		290

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		9		10		9		8		8		7		7				-		9		10		9		8		8		7		7

		Manual		SBA Division		-		45		21		22		22		23		22		21				-		45		21		22		22		23		22		21

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		66		62		64		72		67		68		67				-		66		62		64		72		67		68		67

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		2,906		1,777		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457				-		2,906		1,777		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,878		$   8,899		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484

		Manual		Branch locations		-		172		114		114		125		125		126		97				-		172		114		114		125		125		126		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   79,416		$   84,056		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (404,457)		$   175,046		$   117,010		$   112,401		$   111,749		$   110,470		$   82,723		$   73,267				$   -		$   404,457		$   229,411		$   112,401		$   378,209		$   266,460		$   155,990		$   73,267

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(29,780)		11,354		9,383		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				-		29,780		18,426		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(426)		168		102		156		195		204		179		322				-		426		258		156		900		705		501		322

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(7,048)		1,622		2,276		3,150		1,964		1,581		723		716				-		7,048		5,426		3,150		4,984		3,020		1,439		716

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		(607)		171		257		179		155		72		-		-				-		607		436		179		227		72		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		(442,318)		188,361		129,028		124,929		122,749		121,119		89,946		79,512				-		442,318		253,957		124,929		413,326		290,577		169,458		79,512



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(74,563)		29,425		23,454		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				-		74,563		45,138		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(17,940)		10,167		3,923		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				-		17,940		7,773		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

		GL		Total interest expense		(92,503)		39,592		27,377		25,534		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711				-		92,503		52,911		25,534		69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711



		GL		Net interest income		(349,815)		148,769		101,651		99,395		99,554		99,038		75,999		68,801				-		349,815		201,046		99,395		343,392		243,838		144,800		68,801

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(14,065)		5,989		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		14,065		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(335,750)		142,780		96,983		95,987		95,893		96,943		66,889		67,000				-		335,750		192,970		95,987		326,725		230,832		133,889		67,000



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(37,225)		13,411		12,168		11,646		12,597		12,690		10,613		10,228				-		37,225		23,814		11,646		46,128		33,531		20,841		10,228

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(86,241)		53,041		18,523		14,677		11,883		14,082		15,403		12,286				-		86,241		33,200		14,677		53,654		41,771		27,689		12,286

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(2,828)		1,236		803		789		824		820		683		733				-		2,828		1,592		789		3,060		2,236		1,416		733

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		(139)		4		69		66		1		48		(123)		37				-		139		135		66		(37)		(38)		(86)		37

		GL		Other noninterest income		(16,567)		9,301		3,673		3,593		5,165		2,531		4,731		3,180				-		16,567		7,266		3,593		15,607		10,442		7,911		3,180

		GL		Total noninterest income		(143,000)		76,993		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		143,000		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(154,296)		77,633		38,331		38,332		38,969		38,414		39,688		32,061				-		154,296		76,663		38,332		149,132		110,163		71,749		32,061

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(28,677)		12,639		7,834		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				-		28,677		16,038		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(27,151)		10,372		8,388		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				-		27,151		16,779		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		(2,984)		1,094		979		911		1,174		1,248		1,045		549				-		2,984		1,890		911		4,016		2,842		1,594		549

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(5,677)		1,949		1,987		1,741		1,633		1,453		1,256		1,229				-		5,677		3,728		1,741		5,571		3,938		2,485		1,229

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(11,972)		5,719		3,121		3,132		3,650		2,676		2,252		934				-		11,972		6,253		3,132		9,512		5,862		3,186		934

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		(70,690)		65,158		3,475		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				-		70,690		5,532		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(47,926)		18,133		17,136		12,657		13,149		11,170		10,925		10,157				-		47,926		29,793		12,657		45,401		32,252		21,082		10,157

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(349,373)		192,697		81,251		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				-		349,373		156,676		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(129,377)		27,076		50,968		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				-		129,377		102,301		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		GL		Income tax expense		(29,184)		5,692		12,064		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				-		29,184		23,492		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

		GL		Net income		$   (100,193)		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (492,815)		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   -		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		2.07%		1.87%		2.27%		2.21%		3.14%		2.83%		2.47%		1.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.07%		2.24%		2.21%		2.56%		2.34%		2.02%		1.52%

		Calculations		Accretion (after-tax) / Operating Net Income		5.16%		4.87%		5.42%		5.35%		7.02%		6.67%		7.17%		4.11%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.16%		5.39%		5.35%		6.39%		6.11%		5.68%		4.11%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.19%		0.15%		0.17%		0.12%		0.48%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.17%		0.15%		0.21%		0.23%		0.31%		0.12%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.78%		1.32%		1.36%		1.37%		1.36%		1.87%		1.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.53%		1.34%		1.36%		1.53%		1.60%		1.76%		1.66%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.76%		1.22%		1.09%		1.07%		1.07%		1.47%		1.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.15%		1.09%		1.22%		1.28%		1.42%		1.37%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.90%		2.59%		2.57%		2.49%		2.51%		2.93%		2.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.58%		2.57%		2.69%		2.77%		2.95%		2.99%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.14%		1.37%		1.47%		1.42%		1.44%		1.46%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.30%		1.42%		1.47%		1.47%		1.49%		1.53%		1.62%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		22.56%		21.02%		23.67%		22.26%		13.88%		24.32%		20.52%		22.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.56%		22.96%		22.26%		20.11%		23.23%		21.94%		22.42%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   193,976		$   151,186		$   144,801		$   172,036		$   158,453		$   151,539		$   123,945

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		285,713		186,969		712,199		507,491		470,804		273,170		210,930

				Time deposits in other banks		-		499		748		7,371		10,812		11,558		11,558		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		1,491,207		1,273,244		1,234,435		1,192,423		1,162,570		1,153,703		848,585

		GL		Other investments		-		66,921		32,481		15,157		14,455		35,929		44,769		32,227

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		1,187,551		261,073		112,070		111,298		130,179		137,249		111,135



		Manual		Loans		-		7,208,816		6,522,448		5,756,358		5,660,457		5,543,306		5,380,515		5,051,986

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		5,388,336		2,286,425		2,472,271		2,588,832		2,711,460		2,812,510		818,587

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		229,132		240,997		253,710		262,625		274,752		297,509		319,598

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		12,826,284		9,049,870		8,482,339		8,511,914		8,529,518		8,490,534		6,190,171

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(35,530)		(31,793)		(28,659)		(28,819)		(28,116)		(31,532)		(26,200)

		GL		Loans, net		-		12,790,754		9,018,077		8,453,680		8,483,095		8,501,402		8,459,002		6,163,971



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		4,925		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		-		15,785		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		GL		Total other real estate owned		-		20,710		14,675		16,871		16,753		17,067		15,275		15,894



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		239,428		141,378		141,698		145,410		145,885		144,484		116,381

		GL		Goodwill		-		911,488		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		97,328		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		174,442		105,064		104,597		104,096		103,588		103,059		80,007

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		22,111		30,812		33,295		35,126		38,217		40,240		28,677

		GL		Other assets		-		282,149		120,052		123,236		88,397		93,009		98,324		70,001

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   4,077,856		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173		$   2,520,016		$   2,333,992		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		9,581,738		6,810,927		7,047,702		7,129,297		6,847,371		6,405,173		4,578,265

		GL		Total deposits		-		13,659,594		9,582,370		9,800,875		9,649,313		9,181,363		8,761,593		6,446,165

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		17,744		3,307		4,259		20,384		14,071		11,002		23,270

		GL		Other borrowings		-		1,351,172		564,636		151,454		151,774		656,831		862,136		555,535

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		127,075		89,871		89,529		89,187		88,986		88,646		85,881

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		19,490		20,596		18,834		19,487		18,740		18,716		9,255

		GL		Other liabilities		-		168,479		91,435		95,740		57,023		64,026		76,708		33,778

		GL		Total liabilities		-		15,343,554		10,352,215		10,160,691		9,987,168		10,024,017		9,818,801		7,153,884



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		71,447		49,099		49,126		49,015		49,012		49,012		39,820

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,904,789		1,053,500		1,053,190		1,051,584		1,050,752		1,049,283		559,040

		GL		Retained earnings		-		457,127		446,182		412,005		377,135		338,350		301,656		296,366

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		15,482		16,462		(1,178)		(4,826)		(16,576)		(12,571)		(10,823)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(28,122)		(28,122)		(17,559)		(16,561)		(16,561)		(15,484)		(15,459)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		2,420,723		1,537,121		1,495,584		1,456,347		1,404,977		1,371,896		868,944

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   17,764,277		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		1,008,816		553,577		556,865		562,123		560,333		558,325		221,075

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		11,077,729		7,468,741		7,292,944		7,390,642		7,607,259		7,366,957		5,242,951

		Other Table		Average assets		-		17,340,387		11,625,344		11,423,677		11,307,980		11,204,504		8,529,035		7,823,451

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		2,432,182		1,519,598		1,478,462		1,428,341		1,395,479		974,494		849,346
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   15,858,175		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		89.27%		90.87%		90.63%		90.43%		90.48%		90.35%		92.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.80%		1.73%		6.74%		4.90%		4.55%		2.70%		2.85%

		Calculations		Time Deposits in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.01%		0.07%		0.10%		0.11%		0.11%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.83%		12.09%		11.83%		11.66%		11.59%		11.85%		11.91%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		88.37%		86.18%		81.36%		83.33%		83.74%		85.33%		85.23%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   -		$   5,357,693		$   2,252,723		$   2,437,431		$   2,550,736		$   2,675,598		$   2,769,860		$   789,746

		Manual		Covered Loans		-		30,643		33,702		34,840		38,096		35,862		42,650		28,841



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   -		$   15,752		$   9,493		$   10,596		$   9,112		$   7,475		$   7,085		$   9,171

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		-		33		13		261		424		216		187		6,723



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.85%		28.92%		28.09%		26.12%		25.42%		26.89%		28.98%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.45%		15.99%		15.77%		17.38%		17.50%		18.24%		21.03%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.13%		28.05%		27.30%		27.82%		27.35%		27.11%		29.91%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.79%		4.22%		4.15%		4.15%		4.49%		4.92%		4.46%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.78%		22.82%		24.68%		24.54%		25.24%		22.84%		15.61%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   15,155,585		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117		$   9,910,658		$   9,941,251		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.13%		93.58%		97.56%		97.36%		92.36%		90.11%		90.65%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   -		$   12,566,509		$   8,775,171		$   8,193,789		$   8,211,193		$   8,218,904		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (14,013,835)		$   4,702,892		$   716,534		$   (28,803)		$   (36,485)		$   31,914		$   2,326,477		$   57,509

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		1,187,551		(926,478)		(149,003)		(772)		18,881		7,070		(26,114)		86,307

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		229,132		11,865		12,713		8,915		12,127		22,757		22,089		8,648

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		30,643		3,059		1,138		3,256		(2,234)		6,788		(13,809)		1,311

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		16,295		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		(3,508,410)		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		(2,056,918)		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (12,566,509)		$   282,928		$   581,382		$   (17,404)		$   (7,711)		$   68,529		$   268,020		$   153,775				$   (11,719,603)		$   846,906		$   563,978		$   (17,404)		$   482,613		$   490,324		$   421,795		$   153,775

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		12.90%		28.38%		-0.85%		-0.38%		3.36%		18.35%		10.81%				-142.73%		13.75%		13.74%		-0.85%		8.48%		11.49%		14.83%		10.81%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791				$   -		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		5,989		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		14,065		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		5,249		3,496		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				-		14,124		8,875		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872

		Manual		Recoveries		-		2,997		1,962		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				-		6,770		3,773		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		2,252		1,534		3,568		2,958		5,511		3,778		1,392				-		7,354		5,102		3,568		13,639		10,681		5,170		1,392



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200				$   -		$   35,530		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.49%		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.49%		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		128.85%		140.88%		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		128.85%		140.88%		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   (4,920)		$   1,578		$   1,338		$   2,004		$   2,489		$   6,121		$   3,744		$   1,449				$   -		$   4,920		$   3,342		$   2,004		$   13,803		$   11,314		$   5,193		$   1,449

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(247)		-		222		25		7		265		20		-				-		247		247		25		292		285		20		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(1,367)		14		100		1,253		169		27		-		142				-		1,367		1,353		1,253		338		169		142		142

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(80)		20		40		20		76		293		204		198				-		80		60		20		771		695		402		198

		Manual		Consumer installment		(4,214)		1,195		1,126		1,893		1,465		923		839		962				-		4,214		3,019		1,893		4,189		2,724		1,801		962

		Manual		Purchased loans		(3,296)		2,442		670		184		224		483		910		121				-		3,296		854		184		1,738		1,514		1,031		121

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		(14,124)		5,249		3,496		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				-		14,124		8,875		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		(2,652)		845		742		1,065		927		939		1,247		656				-		2,652		1,807		1,065		3,769		2,842		1,903		656

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		(22)		2		19		1		3		1		2		114				-		22		20		1		120		117		116		114

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		(8)		-		4		4		7		134		11		24				-		8		8		4		176		169		35		24

		Manual		Real estate - residential		(286)		49		133		104		91		44		29		182				-		286		237		104		346		255		211		182

		Manual		Consumer installment		(675)		269		242		164		137		178		117		67				-		675		406		164		499		362		184		67

		Manual		Purchased loans		(3,127)		1,832		822		473		307		1,305		533		437				-		3,127		1,295		473		2,582		2,275		970		437

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		(6,770)		2,997		1,962		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				-		6,770		3,773		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   (7,354)		$   2,252		$   1,534		$   3,568		$   2,958		$   5,511		$   3,778		$   1,392				$   -		$   7,354		$   5,102		$   3,568		$   13,639		$   10,681		$   5,170		$   1,392



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   21,739		$   18,129		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420				$   -		$   21,739		$   18,129		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		-		78,762		23,350		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940				-		78,762		23,350		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-				-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		4,925		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171				-		4,925		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		-		15,785		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723				-		15,785		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		Manual		Repossessed Assets		-		1,258		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		1,258		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		-		5,836		4,439		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497				-		5,836		4,439		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		489		174		-		-		-		-		-				-		489		174		-		-		-		-		-

				Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751				$   -		$   128,794		$   60,767		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751



		Calculations		Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		0.51%		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.07%		0.17%		0.14%		0.26%		0.23%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.10%		0.12%		0.17%		0.18%		0.20%		0.16%		0.09%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.11%		0.27%		0.21%		0.44%		0.26%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.18%		0.27%		0.27%		0.29%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.23%		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.23%		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.42%		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.42%		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.13%		11.20%		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.94%		1.87%		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%

				Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.39%		29.51%		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Type

		Manual		Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,781,237		$   1,648,190		$   1,382,907		$   1,316,359		$   1,422,152		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		947,371		788,409		676,563		671,198		641,830		672,155		631,504

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		2,152,528		2,046,347		1,894,937		1,814,529		1,804,265		1,640,411		1,636,654

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		1,866,128		1,589,646		1,365,482		1,403,000		1,275,201		1,245,370		1,080,028

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		461,552		449,856		436,469		455,371		399,858		375,722		316,363

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total legacy loans		$   -		$   7,208,816		$   6,522,448		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

		Manual		Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   385,355		$   252,621		$   327,972		$   372,686		$   413,365		$   397,517		$   64,612

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		521,324		315,141		239,413		227,900		219,882		268,443		48,940

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		2,057,384		1,135,866		1,280,515		1,337,859		1,399,174		1,428,490		465,870

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		1,285,096		558,458		597,735		623,199		649,352		679,205		236,453

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		1,139,177		24,339		26,636		27,188		29,687		38,855		2,712

				Total purchased loans		$   -		$   5,388,336		$   2,286,425		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

		Manual		Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   -		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

				Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

		Manual		Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   2,166,592		$   1,900,811		$   1,710,879		$   1,689,045		$   1,835,517		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		1,468,695		1,103,550		915,976		899,098		861,712		940,598		680,444

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		4,209,912		3,182,213		3,175,452		3,152,388		3,203,439		3,068,901		2,102,524

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		3,380,356		2,389,101		2,216,927		2,288,824		2,199,305		2,222,084		1,636,079

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		1,600,729		474,195		463,105		482,559		429,545		414,577		319,075

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total loans		$   -		$   12,826,284		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339		$   8,511,914		$   8,529,518		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

		Manual		Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   649		$   300		$   116		$   256		$   180		$   38		$   39

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		69		138		142		145		384		150		176

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		2,788		2,911		2,954		2,863		3,817		4,531		4,606

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		9,915		9,593		8,240		6,043		6,558		6,299		6,547

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		9		10		11		16		4		5		7

				Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   13,430		$   12,952		$   11,463		$   9,323		$   10,943		$   11,023		$   11,375

		Manual		Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   119		$   135		$   138		$   138		$   208		$   330		$   224

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		1		2		2		2		6		30		7

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		530		576		450		426		306		196		2,127

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		925		791		832		1,119		742		709		838

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		66		65		63		69		92		102		93

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   1,641		$   1,569		$   1,485		$   1,754		$   1,354		$   1,367		$   3,289

				Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   15,071		$   14,521		$   12,948		$   11,077		$   12,297		$   12,390		$   14,664
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Risk Grade

		Manual		Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   533,058		$   543,786		$   540,646		$   542,164		$   550,020		$   545,902		$   557,625

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		748,511		730,621		587,622		523,101		645,612		660,495		673,591

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		3,196,744		2,801,373		2,372,115		2,408,128		2,289,584		2,211,703		2,050,717

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		2,503,781		2,225,083		2,088,813		2,047,688		1,939,518		1,820,884		1,676,308

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		135,179		139,936		87,785		59,054		40,041		52,069		17,499

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		40,571		34,414		32,949		35,118		41,125		38,150		39,795

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		50,956		47,232		46,428		45,204		37,406		51,305		36,444

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		14		-		-		-		-		7		7

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		2		3		-		-		-		-		-

				Total legacy loans		$   -		$   7,208,816		$   6,522,448		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

		Manual		Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   80,223		$   78,248		$   80,682		$   90,775		$   54,840		$   55,183		$   3,808

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		108,107		81,069		84,904		84,617		132,454		139,683		97,448

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		2,660,700		787,052		677,718		656,289		463,307		449,317		243,730

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		2,242,239		1,176,182		1,428,353		1,586,377		1,828,090		1,908,143		367,997

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		117,245		71,293		90,391		63,613		133,653		135,281		20,012

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		73,664		29,661		38,599		30,448		35,676		45,095		33,705

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		106,158		62,920		71,618		76,713		63,440		79,808		51,887

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		6		-		-		-		-

				Total purchased loans		$   -		$   5,388,336		$   2,286,425		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

		Manual		Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   -		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,310		$   262,625		$   270,056		$   295,312		$   318,696

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		902

				Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   229,132		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		GL		Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   28,459		$   41,683		$   31,291		$   28,755		$   15,074		$   203		$   9				$   -		$   33,800		$   36,515		$   31,291		$   11,100		$   5,150		$   107		$   9

				Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		324,127		341,937		467,379		373,068		283,604		151,332		147,481				-		377,290		404,311		467,379		240,740		196,145		151,691		147,481

		GL		Time deposits in other banks		-		548		3,792		10,221		10,961		11,557		254		-				-		4,818		6,989		10,221		5,739		3,979		128

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		1,514,534		1,233,297		1,186,896		1,138,981		1,117,517		839,772		777,310				-		1,312,776		1,210,225		1,186,896		969,825		912,820		808,714		777,310

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		23,759		15,288		24,136		29,962		31,641		26,626		48,455				-		21,060		19,688		24,136		34,113		35,512		37,480		48,455

		GL		Other investments		-		53,712		15,830		14,532		18,494		36,067		42,384		34,654				-		28,168		15,185		14,532		32,884		37,733		38,662		34,654

		Manual		Loans held for sale		-		856,572		154,707		101,521		129,664		151,396		141,875		138,129				-		373,699		128,261		101,521		140,273		143,848		140,012		138,129

		Manual		Loans		-		7,514,821		6,370,860		5,867,037		5,819,684		5,703,921		5,198,301		4,902,082				-		6,587,916		6,138,749		5,867,037		5,415,757		5,277,108		5,051,742		4,902,082

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		4,927,839		2,123,754		2,359,280		2,402,610		2,499,393		1,107,184		842,509				-		3,148,726		2,222,457		2,359,280		1,712,924		1,483,029		974,846		842,509

		GL		Purchased loan pools		-		234,403		245,947		257,661		268,568		287,859		310,594		325,113				-		245,918		251,772		257,661		297,850		307,718		317,813		325,113

				Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   15,478,774		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954		$   10,220,747		$   10,138,029		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742				$   -		$   12,134,171		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954		$   8,861,205		$   8,403,042		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742



		GL		Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   4,040,592		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043		$   2,570,783		$   2,320,851		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738				$   -		$   3,108,638		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043		$   2,164,171		$   2,027,145		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738

		GL		NOW accounts		-		2,049,175		1,506,721		1,553,988		1,546,939		1,567,111		1,311,952		1,337,718				-		1,705,108		1,530,224		1,553,988		1,441,849		1,406,434		1,324,764		1,337,718

		GL		MMDA		-		3,815,185		2,655,108		2,677,015		2,590,194		2,440,086		1,950,601		1,970,571				-		3,053,272		2,666,001		2,677,015		2,240,115		2,122,138		1,960,531		1,970,571

		GL		Savings accounts		-		661,555		405,506		399,089		401,836		423,449		295,326		278,080				-		489,678		402,315		399,089		350,214		332,817		286,750		278,080

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		1,069,756		778,957		767,405		776,556		744,145		475,965		422,771				-		873,147		773,213		767,405		606,210		548,805		449,515		422,771

				Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		1,734,487		1,183,465		1,124,733		1,055,973		978,842		585,632		593,635				-		1,349,795		1,154,261		1,124,733		805,267		720,781		589,611		593,635

		GL		Retail CDs		-		2,804,243		1,962,422		1,892,138		1,832,529		1,722,987		1,061,597		1,016,406				-		2,222,942		1,927,474		1,892,138		1,411,477		1,269,586		1,039,126		1,016,406

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		150,176		486,292		510,301		510,663		487,686		14,132		-				-		380,937		498,230		510,301		255,162		169,059		7,105		-

				Total Deposits		-		13,520,926		9,739,892		9,577,574		9,452,944		8,962,170		6,607,518		6,383,513				-		10,960,575		9,659,181		9,577,574		7,862,988		7,327,179		6,496,134		6,383,513

		GL		Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		19,914		3,213		15,879		14,670		12,529		14,762		20,909				-		13,017		9,511		15,879		15,692		16,036		17,819		20,909

		GL		FHLB advances		-		810,384		22,390		6,257		101,337		513,460		703,177		371,556				-		282,622		14,368		6,257		421,891		529,917		538,282		371,556

		GL		Other borrowings		-		220,918		145,453		145,473		145,494		145,513		86,302		75,553				-		170,891		145,463		145,473		113,496		102,713		80,957		75,553

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		133,519		89,686		89,343		89,135		88,801		86,085		85,701				-		104,345		89,516		89,343		87,444		86,874		85,894		85,701

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		1,184,735		260,742		256,952		350,636		760,303		890,326		553,719				-		570,875		258,858		256,952		638,523		735,540		722,952		553,719

				Total Funding		$   -		$   14,705,661		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526		$   9,803,580		$   9,722,473		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232				$   -		$   11,531,450		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526		$   8,501,511		$   8,062,719		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232

		Calculations

				Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.06%		2.61%		2.61%		3.58%		7.82%		11.87%		7.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		2.61%		2.61%		7.51%		9.12%		10.01%		7.98%

		Manual

		Manual		Total FRC		-		7,901,511		5,427,955		4,992,789		4,913,022		5,561,978		5,053,582		3,904,827

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.60%		59.98%		58.86%		58.00%		65.21%		59.52%		63.08%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		5.10%		5.13%		4.90%		4.73%		4.81%		4.64%		4.60%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,244,942		995,485		854,882		768,655		1,174,296		976,991		846,104

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		3,450,593		2,125,222		2,025,582		1,981,418		2,210,606		1,951,152		1,486,528

				Maturing > 5 years		-		3,205,976		2,307,248		2,112,325		2,162,949		2,177,076		2,125,439		1,572,195

		Manual

		Manual		Total VRC		-		4,924,773		3,621,915		3,489,550		3,557,543		2,967,540		3,436,952		2,285,344

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		38.40%		40.02%		41.14%		42.00%		34.79%		40.48%		36.92%

				VRC Yield		0.00%		5.11%		5.29%		5.33%		5.27%		4.96%		5.00%		4.79%



		Manual		Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		489,864		443,053		264,287		234,532		201,209		218,666		206,778

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		4.58%		5.01%		5.29%		5.40%		5.37%		5.38%		5.10%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		684,080		411,693		349,241		370,349		266,316		220,618		158,220

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		5.43%		6.00%		6.15%		5.96%		5.62%		5.55%		5.30%

		Manual		Total Production		-		1,173,944		854,746		613,528		604,881		467,525		439,284		364,998

				Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.08%		5.49%		5.78%		5.74%		5.51%		5.46%		5.19%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		GL		Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   (607)		$   171		$   257		$   179		$   155		$   72		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   607		$   436		$   179		$   227		$   72		$   -		$   -

				Interest-bearing deposits in banks		(6,979)		1,620		2,260		3,099		1,906		1,520		723		716				-		6,979		5,359		3,099		4,865		2,959		1,439		716

		GL		Time deposits in other banks		(69)		2		16		51		58		61		-		-				-		69		67		51		119		61		-

		Manual		Investment securities - taxable		(29,780)		11,354		9,383		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				-		29,780		18,426		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		213		129		197		247		258		226		408				-		539		327		197		1,139		892		634		408

		Manual		Loans held for sale		(10,673)		7,889		1,632		1,152		1,618		1,566		1,315		1,210				-		10,673		2,784		1,152		5,709		4,091		2,525		1,210

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		108,839		87,412		77,322		73,594		73,178		63,908		58,771				-		273,573		164,733		77,322		269,451		195,857		122,679		58,771

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		57,661		27,154		33,011		35,413		34,692		16,130		11,762				-		117,826		60,165		33,011		97,997		62,584		27,892		11,762

		GL		Purchased loan pools		-		1,739		1,847		1,933		2,151		2,059		2,267		2,424				-		5,519		3,780		1,933		8,901		6,750		4,691		2,424

				Total Earning Assets		$   (48,108)		$   189,488		$   130,090		$   125,987		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498				$   -		$   445,565		$   256,077		$   125,987		$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498

		GL

				Accretion income (included above)		$   (10,208)		$   4,222		$   3,103		$   2,883		$   4,077		$   3,656		$   2,652		$   1,444				$   -		$   10,208		$   5,986		$   2,883		$   11,829		$   7,752		$   4,096		$   1,444



				Interest Expense

		GL		Interest-bearing Deposits

		GL		NOW accounts		(7,212)		2,843		$   2,260		$   2,109		$   1,736		$   1,142		$   1,142		$   953				$   -		$   7,212		$   4,369		$   2,109		$   4,973		$   3,237		$   2,095		953

		GL		MMDA		(31,128)		12,593		9,488		9,047		7,991		5,885		3,953		3,526				-		31,128		18,535		9,047		21,355		13,364		7,479		3,526

		GL		Savings accounts		(436)		274		85		77		83		82		54		47				-		436		162		77		266		183		101		47

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(10,769)		5,713		2,744		2,312		1,880		1,827		907		668				-		10,769		5,056		2,312		5,282		3,402		1,575		668

				Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(18,051)		7,192		5,841		5,018		3,978		3,643		1,670		1,578				-		18,051		10,859		5,018		10,869		6,891		3,248		1,578

		GL		Retail CDs		(28,820)		12,905		8,585		7,330		5,858		5,470		2,577		2,246				-		28,820		15,915		7,330		16,151		10,293		4,823		2,246

		GL		Brokered CDs		(6,967)		810		3,036		3,121		3,190		3,051		68		-				-		6,967		6,157		3,121		6,309		3,119		68		-

				Total Interest-bearing Deposits		(74,563)		29,425		23,454		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				-		74,563		45,138		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

		GL		Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		(45)		32		2		11		5		4		5		9				-		45		13		11		23		18		14		9

		GL		FHLB advances		(4,803)		4,618		141		44		568		2,745		3,383		1,457				-		4,803		185		44		8,153		7,585		4,840		1,457

		GL		Other borrowings		(7,769)		3,332		2,210		2,227		2,222		2,180		1,320		1,134				-		7,769		4,437		2,227		6,856		4,634		2,454		1,134

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(5,323)		2,185		1,570		1,568		1,542		1,522		1,445		1,339				-		5,323		3,138		1,568		5,848		4,306		2,784		1,339

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(17,940)		10,167		3,923		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				-		17,940		7,773		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

				Total Interest-bearing Funding		$   (92,503)		$   39,592		$   27,377		$   25,534		$   23,195		$   22,081		$   13,947		$   10,711				$   -		$   92,503		$   52,911		$   25,534		$   69,934		$   46,739		$   24,658		$   10,711

		GL

				Net Interest Income (TE)		$   44,395		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   -		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		2.38%		2.47%		2.32%		2.14%		1.89%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		2.40%		2.41%		2.32%		2.05%		1.87%		0.00%		0.00%

				Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		2.65%		2.69%		2.03%		2.13%		1.92%		1.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.47%		2.67%		2.69%		2.02%		2.02%		1.91%		1.97%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.45%		1.69%		2.02%		2.10%		2.09%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.91%		1.93%		2.02%		2.07%		2.05%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.97%		3.05%		3.09%		3.03%		3.12%		3.02%		2.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.03%		3.07%		3.09%		2.99%		2.98%		2.87%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.56%		3.38%		3.31%		3.27%		3.24%		3.40%		3.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.42%		3.35%		3.31%		3.34%		3.36%		3.41%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.65%		4.23%		4.60%		4.95%		4.10%		3.72%		3.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.82%		4.38%		4.60%		4.07%		3.80%		3.64%		3.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.75%		5.50%		5.34%		5.02%		5.09%		4.93%		4.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.55%		5.41%		5.34%		4.98%		4.96%		4.90%		4.86%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.64%		5.13%		5.67%		5.85%		5.51%		5.84%		5.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.00%		5.46%		5.67%		5.72%		5.64%		5.77%		5.66%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.94%		3.01%		3.04%		3.18%		2.84%		2.93%		3.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.00%		3.03%		3.04%		2.99%		2.93%		2.98%		3.02%

				Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.86%		4.95%		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.91%		4.95%		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.60%		0.55%		0.45%		0.29%		0.35%		0.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.57%		0.58%		0.55%		0.34%		0.31%		0.32%		0.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.31%		1.43%		1.37%		1.22%		0.96%		0.81%		0.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.40%		1.37%		0.95%		0.84%		0.77%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.12%		1.41%		1.22%		0.96%		0.97%		0.76%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.32%		1.22%		0.87%		0.83%		0.71%		0.64%

				Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.65%		1.98%		1.81%		1.49%		1.48%		1.14%		1.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.79%		1.90%		1.81%		1.35%		1.28%		1.11%		1.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.83%		1.75%		1.57%		1.27%		1.26%		0.97%		0.90%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.73%		1.67%		1.57%		1.14%		1.08%		0.94%		0.90%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		2.14%		2.50%		2.48%		2.48%		2.48%		1.93%		0.00%				0.00%		2.45%		2.49%		2.48%		2.47%		2.47%		1.93%		0.00%

				Total Interest-bearing Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.23%		1.34%		1.25%		1.09%		0.93%		0.67%		0.60%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.27%		1.30%		1.25%		0.86%		0.76%		0.64%		0.60%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.64%		0.25%		0.28%		0.14%		0.13%		0.14%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.46%		0.28%		0.28%		0.15%		0.15%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.26%		2.53%		2.85%		2.22%		2.12%		1.93%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.27%		2.60%		2.85%		1.93%		1.91%		1.81%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.98%		6.09%		6.21%		6.06%		5.94%		6.13%		6.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.08%		6.15%		6.21%		6.04%		6.03%		6.11%		6.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.49%		7.02%		7.12%		6.86%		6.80%		6.73%		6.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.82%		7.07%		7.12%		6.69%		6.63%		6.54%		6.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.40%		6.03%		6.08%		4.91%		3.37%		2.77%		2.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.20%		6.06%		6.08%		3.27%		3.01%		2.82%		2.89%

				Total Interest-bearing Liabilities		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.51%		1.42%		1.27%		1.18%		1.01%		0.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.47%		1.42%		1.10%		1.04%		0.93%		0.84%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD

				Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.39%		3.44%		3.53%		3.54%		3.60%		3.65%		3.68%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.44%		3.48%		3.53%		3.61%		3.63%		3.67%		3.68%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD

				Net Interest Margin(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.91%		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.89%		3.93%		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%



				Total Cost of Funds(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		1.10%		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		1.08%		1.05%		0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

				(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

		Calculations

		Other Table		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.75%		4.83%		4.84%		4.65%		4.64%		4.53%		4.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.80%		4.83%		4.84%		4.58%		4.55%		4.49%		4.44%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.04%		5.18%		5.22%		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.13%		5.20%		5.22%		4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%

		Calculations		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.73%		3.79%		3.83%		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.78%		3.81%		3.83%		3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.26%		105.46%		104.94%		104.26%		104.27%		104.28%		104.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.23%		105.20%		104.94%		104.23%		104.22%		104.18%		104.01%

				Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		2.46%		3.88%		4.93%		13.29%		0.46%		3.95%		4.26%		-45.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.98%		4.01%		4.09%		4.00%		4.15%		4.55%		4.92%

				Yield on Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.16%		5.32%		5.36%		5.19%		5.12%		4.96%		4.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.26%		5.34%		5.36%		5.05%		4.99%		4.91%		4.85%

				Total Cost of Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.86%		0.97%		0.92%		0.79%		0.69%		0.47%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.91%		0.94%		0.92%		0.62%		0.55%		0.45%		0.43%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

		Manual				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

				Net income available to common shareholders		$   (100,193)		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660

		Manual

				Adjustment items:

				Merger and conversion charges		(70,690)		65,158		3,475		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				-		70,690		5,532		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

		Manual		Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		2,005		962		5,457		-				-		-		-		-		8,424		6,419		5,457		-

				Restructuring charge		(245)		-		-		245		754		229		-		-				-		245		245		245		983		229		-		-

		Manual		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		(141)		(1,319)		1,460		-		-		-		-		-				-		141		1,460		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Gain on BOLI proceeds		4,335		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		39		-		50		(89)		882		-		-		-				-		(39)		(39)		(89)		882		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		(4,608)		889		2,800		919		250		4		196		583				-		4,608		3,719		919		1,033		783		779		583

				Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		15,167		(13,238)		(1,479)		(450)		(810)		377		(4,192)		(298)				-		(15,167)		(1,929)		(450)		(4,923)		(4,113)		(4,490)		(298)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		(56,143)		47,155		6,306		2,682		4,078		1,848		19,852		1,120				-		56,143		8,988		2,682		26,898		22,820		20,972		1,120



				Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		(1,717)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,717)		-



		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   (156,336)		$   68,539		$   45,210		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   -		$   156,336		$   87,797		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780

		Other Table

		Calculations		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		69,600,499		47,337,809		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				0		54,883,122		47,394,911		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

				Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   0.31		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   1.83		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Other Table		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.98		$   0.96		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.85		$   1.85		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73

		Other Table

		Calculations		Average assets		$   -		$   17,340,387		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   -		$   13,483,044		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

				Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		1.34%		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.99%		1.38%		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.57%		1.56%		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.55%		1.54%		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%

		Other Table

		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   2,432,182		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   -		$   1,813,575		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		Calculations		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   1,434,829		$   964,841		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   -		$   1,107,743		$   941,489		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096

				Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.49%		10.27%		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.39%		10.60%		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

				Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.95%		18.79%		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.87%		18.81%		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18 1Q19 and 2Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Manual

				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   (349,373)		$   192,697		$   81,251		$   75,425		$   75,810		$   72,353		$   86,386		$   59,098				$   -		$   349,373		$   156,676		$   75,425		$   293,647		$   217,837		$   145,484		$   59,098

				Adjustment items:

				Merger and conversion charges		70,690		(65,158)		(3,475)		(2,057)		(997)		(276)		(18,391)		(835)				-		(70,690)		(5,532)		(2,057)		(20,499)		(19,502)		(19,226)		(835)

		Manual		Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		(2,005)		(962)		(5,457)		-				-		-		-		-		(8,424)		(6,419)		(5,457)

		Manual		Restructuring charge		245		-		-		(245)		(754)		(229)		-		-				-		(245)		(245)		(245)		(983)		(229)

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		(39)		-		(50)		89		(882)		-		-		-				-		39		39		89		(882)		-		-		-

				Loss on sale of premises		4,608		(889)		(2,800)		(919)		(250)		(4)		(196)		(583)				-		(4,608)		(3,719)		(919)		(1,033)		(783)		(779)		(583)

				Adjusted noninterest expense		$   (273,869)		$   126,650		$   74,926		$   72,293		$   70,922		$   70,882		$   62,342		$   57,680				$   -		$   273,869		$   147,219		$   72,293		$   261,826		$   190,904		$   120,022		$   57,680

		Other Table

		Other Table		Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (349,815)		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   -		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

				Noninterest income		(143,000)		76,993		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		143,000		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

				Total revenue		$   (492,815)		$   225,762		$   136,887		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   -		$   492,815		$   267,053		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265

		Manual

		Other Table		Adjusted Total Revenue

				Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   149,896		$   102,713		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   -		$   353,062		$   203,166		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787

				Noninterest income		$   -		$   76,993		$   35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				$   -		$   143,000		$   66,007		$   30,771		$   118,412		$   87,942		$   57,771		$   26,464

		Manual		Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   226,889		$   137,949		$   131,224		$   131,103		$   130,288		$   108,250		$   96,251				$   -		$   496,062		$   269,173		$   131,224		$   465,892		$   334,789		$   204,501		$   96,251

		Manual		Adjustment items:

		Manual		(Gain) loss on securities		-		(4)		(69)		(66)		(1)		(48)		123		(37)				-		(139)		(135)		(66)		37		38		86		(37)

				Gain on BOLI proceeds		-		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		(4,335)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Other Table		Servicing right impairment (recovery)		-		(1,319)		1,460		-		-		-		-		-				-		141		1,460		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   221,231		$   139,340		$   131,158		$   131,102		$   130,240		$   108,373		$   96,214				$   -		$   491,729		$   270,498		$   131,158		$   465,929		$   334,827		$   204,587		$   96,214



				Efficiency ratio		70.89%		85.35%		59.36%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.89%		58.67%		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

				Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		290.51%		57.25%		53.77%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.70%		54.43%		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9C

		Other Table				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Other Table		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944				$   -		$   2,420,723		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944

		Total		Less:

				Goodwill		-		911,488		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513				-		911,488		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		97,328		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562				-		97,328		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		Book		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869				$   -		$   1,411,907		$   983,544		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869

		Calculations

				Period end number of shares		-		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				-		69,593,833		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

				Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   34.78		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

				Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.29		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Manual

		Manual		Banking Division

				Net interest income		$   (294,056)		$   124,262		$   84,755		$   85,039		$   84,399		$   84,041		$   61,759		$   55,359				$   -		$   294,056		$   169,794		$   85,039		$   285,558		$   201,159		$   117,118		$   55,359

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(7,913)		3,549		2,306		2,058		1,603		1,229		766		888				-		7,913		4,364		2,058		4,486		2,883		1,654		888

		Manual		Noninterest income		(50,373)		21,173		14,830		14,370		15,784		16,524		13,287		13,099				-		50,373		29,200		14,370		58,694		42,910		26,386		13,099

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(91,954)		39,794		24,228		27,932		25,882		26,120		26,734		22,068				-		91,954		52,160		27,932		100,716		74,834		48,714		22,068

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(25,065)		10,750		7,034		7,281		7,080		7,871		5,684		5,477				-		25,065		14,315		7,281		26,112		19,032		11,161		5,477

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(24,778)		9,551		7,635		7,592		7,522		7,589		5,611		6,304				-		24,778		15,227		7,592		27,026		19,504		11,915		6,304

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(126,743)		87,059		22,728		16,956		17,310		13,461		29,849		11,080				-		126,743		39,684		16,956		71,788		54,478		41,017		11,080

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(268,540)		147,154		61,625		59,761		57,794		55,041		67,878		44,929				-		268,540		121,386		59,761		225,642		167,848		112,807		44,929

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(67,976)		(5,268)		35,654		37,590		40,786		44,295		6,402		22,641				-		67,976		73,244		37,590		114,124		73,338		29,043		22,641

		Calculations		Income tax expense		(16,197)		(1,269)		8,691		8,775		5,493		11,156		1,716		5,242				-		16,197		17,466		8,775		23,607		18,114		6,958		5,242

		Calculations		Net income		$   (51,779)		$   (3,999)		$   26,963		$   28,815		$   35,293		$   33,139		$   4,686		$   17,399				$   -		$   51,779		$   55,778		$   28,815		$   90,517		$   55,224		$   22,085		$   17,399

		Calculations		Average Assets		$   -		$   13,527,475		$   10,524,279

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Calc consistent with prior quarters but due to high EOP Total Assets Consolidated this value is coming out looking high
		

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		$   10,870,270		$   10,642,786		$   10,488,271		$   10,239,834		$   7,170,783				$   8,730,506		$   11,640,675		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270		$   9,635,419		$   9,299,629		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		77.97%		101.18%		61.88%		60.12%		57.69%		54.73%		90.45%		65.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		77.97%		61.00%		60.12%		65.55%		68.77%		78.61%		65.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.62%		0.57%		0.54%		0.59%		0.63%		0.52%		0.74%				0.00%		0.58%		0.55%		0.54%		0.61%		0.62%		0.61%		0.74%

				Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.32%		2.35%		2.23%		2.15%		2.08%		2.66%		2.54%				0.00%		3.08%		2.29%		2.23%		2.34%		2.41%		2.61%		2.54%

				Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.69%		1.78%		1.69%		1.57%		1.46%		2.14%		1.80%				0.00%		2.51%		1.74%		1.69%		1.73%		1.80%		2.00%		1.80%

		Manual		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0.12%		1.03%		1.08%		1.32%		1.25%		0.18%		0.98%				0.00%		0.59%		1.05%		1.08%		0.94%		0.79%		0.51%		0.98%

		Manual

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division

				Net interest income		$   (26,329)		$   13,009		$   7,567		$   5,753		$   7,873		$   5,544		$   5,046		$   4,997				$   -		$   26,329		$   13,320		$   5,753		$   23,460		$   15,587		$   10,043		$   4,997

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(2,235)		1,490		609		136		(1)		122		246		217				-		2,235		745		136		584		585		463		217

		Manual		Noninterest income		(84,853)		52,493		18,070		14,290		10,689		12,097		13,889		11,585				-		84,853		32,360		14,290		48,260		37,571		25,474		11,585

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(54,237)		34,144		11,886		8,207		10,802		10,061		10,864		7,742				-		54,237		20,093		8,207		39,469		28,667		18,606		7,742

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(3,122)		1,686		670		766		684		618		545		593				-		3,122		1,436		766		2,440		1,756		1,138		593

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(1,384)		660		394		330		306		347		383		389				-		1,384		724		330		1,425		1,119		772		389

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(7,983)		3,484		2,385		2,114		1,661		1,828		1,778		1,731				-		7,983		4,499		2,114		6,998		5,337		3,509		1,731

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(66,726)		39,974		15,335		11,417		13,453		12,854		13,570		10,455				-		66,726		26,752		11,417		50,332		36,879		24,025		10,455

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(42,221)		24,038		9,693		8,490		5,110		4,665		5,119		5,910				-		42,221		18,183		8,490		20,804		15,694		11,029		5,910

		Manual		Income tax expense		(8,831)		5,048		2,170		1,613		1,073		943		1,075		1,244				-		8,831		3,783		1,613		4,335		3,262		2,319		1,244

		Manual		Net income		$   (33,390)		$   18,990		$   7,523		$   6,877		$   4,037		$   3,722		$   4,044		$   4,666				$   -		$   33,390		$   14,400		$   6,877		$   16,469		$   12,432		$   8,710		$   4,666

		Manual		Production		0		1,811,441		585,075		355,998		413,717		479,066		522,097		356,051				2,752,514		2,752,514		941,073		355,998		1,770,931		1,357,214		878,148		356,051

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		3.85%		4.42%		4.73%		4.97%		4.75%		4.59%		4.32%				4.08%								Not Available

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   784,220		$   287,405		$   200,931		$   119,159		$   162,417		$   228,734		$   153,251				$   -								$   119,159

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		71.14%		86.46%		81.00%		84.18%		86.90%		89.59%		85.25%				75.67%								69.59%

		Calculations		FHA/VA %		0.00%		30.13%		35.04%		31.80%		32.28%		30.88%		33.51%		37.78%				31.39%								25.77%

		Calculations		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		2.67%		3.11%		3.18%		3.06%		3.00%		2.94%		2.62%				2.83%								2.39%

				Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		305		148		141		142		134		124		107				-								142

				Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   5,939		$   3,953		$   2,525		$   2,914		$   3,575		$   4,210		$   3,328

		Manual		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   62.26		$   50.83		$   48.77		$   28.43		$   27.78		$   32.61		$   43.61

		Manual

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division

				Net interest income		$   (8,846)		$   3,169		$   2,987		$   2,690		$   2,438		$   2,469		$   2,326		$   1,855				$   -		$   8,846		$   5,677		$   2,690		$   9,088		$   6,650		$   4,181		$   1,855

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		(1,389)		560		450		379		386		503		735		397				-		1,389		829		379		2,021		1,635		1,132		397

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(609)		286		162		161		145		136		128		138				-		609		323		161		547		402		266		138

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(4)		2		1		1		-		2		-		-				-		4		2		1		2		2		-		-

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(109)		41		38		30		29		30		30		33				-		109		68		30		122		93		63		33

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(170)		27		75		68		62		69		55		52				-		170		143		68		238		176		107		52

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(892)		356		276		260		236		237		213		223				-		892		536		260		909		673		436		223

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(9,343)		3,373		3,161		2,809		2,588		2,735		2,848		2,029				-		9,343		5,970		2,809		10,200		7,612		4,877		2,029

		Manual		Income tax expense		(1,962)		708		664		590		544		574		598		426				-		1,962		1,254		590		2,142		1,598		1,024		426

		Manual		Net income		$   (7,381)		$   2,665		$   2,497		$   2,219		$   2,044		$   2,161		$   2,250		$   1,603				$   -		$   7,381		$   4,716		$   2,219		$   8,058		$   6,014		$   3,853		$   1,603

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   1,951,517		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601		$   1,184,289		$   1,217,123		$   1,225,947		$   887,712				$   4,625,680		$   4,625,680		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601		$   4,515,071		$   3,330,782		$   2,113,659		$   887,712

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		5.04%		5.50%		5.84%		5.77%		5.66%		5.62%		5.25%				5.39%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		7,619		5,932		4,414		4,349		4,868		5,167		3,816				17,965		17,965		10,346		4,414		18,200		13,851		8,983		3,816

				Number of Customers		-		86		85		89		89		89		92		83				-		86		85		89		89		89		92		83

				Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500				$   -		$   866,000		$   749,500		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500

				Average Days to Roll		-		19		18		20		18		16		16		17				19		19		19		20		17		16		16		17
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		Manual		(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Manual

		Manual		SBA Division

				Net interest income		$   (4,841)		$   2,573		$   1,182		$   1,086		$   1,352		$   1,459		$   1,320		$   924				$   -		$   4,841		$   2,268		$   1,086		$   5,055		$   3,703		$   2,244		$   924

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(394)		(15)		178		231		112		41		447		537				-		394		409		231		1,137		1,025		984		537

		Manual		Noninterest income		(6,379)		2,766		1,883		1,730		1,094		1,045		1,349		1,370				-		6,379		3,613		1,730		4,858		3,764		2,719		1,370

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(3,447)		1,985		735		727		699		650		648		740				-		3,447		1,462		727		2,709		2,010		1,360		712

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(190)		66		65		59		63		58		55		58				-		190		124		59		234		171		113		58

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(27)		22		3		2		-		1		9		9				-		27		5		2		19		19		18		9

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(1,249)		503		359		387		414		242		378		236				-		1,249		746		387		1,298		884		642		264

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(4,913)		2,576		1,162		1,175		1,176		951		1,090		1,043				-		4,913		2,337		1,175		4,260		3,084		2,133		1,043

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(5,913)		2,778		1,725		1,410		1,158		1,512		1,132		714				-		5,913		3,135		1,410		4,516		3,358		1,846		714

		Manual		Income tax expense		(1,242)		584		362		296		243		317		238		150				-		1,242		658		296		948		705		388		150

		Manual		Net income		$   (4,671)		$   2,194		$   1,363		$   1,114		$   915		$   1,195		$   894		$   564				$   -		$   4,671		$   2,477		$   1,114		$   3,568		$   2,653		$   1,458		$   564

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   18,706		$   13,606		$   12,543		$   10,263		$   20,409		$   15,958		$   25,177				$   44,855		$   44,855		$   26,149		$   12,543		$   71,807		$   61,544		$   41,135		$   25,177

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		7.12%		7.09%		7.12%		6.70%		6.19%		6.23%		5.81%				7.11%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   24,054		$   22,291		$   14,539		$   7,891		$   7,775		$   12,809		$   12,771				$   60,884		$   60,884		$   36,830		$   14,539		$   41,246		$   33,355		$   25,580		$   12,771

				Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		110.34%		107.79%		109.09%		108.06%		107.56%		111.04%		110.56%				109.11%		109.11%		108.30%		109.09%		109.67%		110.05%		110.80%		110.56%

				Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000				$   -		$   728,417		$   354,373		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000				$   -		$   130,009		$   76,072		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000

		Manual

		Manual		Premium Finance Division

				Net interest income		$   (15,743)		$   5,756		$   5,160		$   4,827		$   3,492		$   5,525		$   5,548		$   5,666				$   -		$   15,743		$   9,987		$   4,827		$   20,231		$   16,739		$   11,214		$   5,666

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(3,523)		965		1,575		983		1,947		703		7,651		159				-		3,523		2,558		983		10,460		8,513		7,810		159

		Manual		Noninterest income		(6)		1		3		2		2,517		2		2,047		13				-		6		5		2		4,579		2,062		2,060		13

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(4,049)		1,424		1,320		1,305		1,441		1,447		1,402		1,401				-		4,049		2,625		1,305		5,691		4,250		2,803		1,401

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(296)		135		64		97		118		49		106		70				-		296		161		97		343		225		176		70

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(853)		98		318		437		436		551		406		400				-		853		755		437		1,793		1,357		806		400

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(3,104)		980		1,151		973		1,156		1,223		1,721		577				-		3,104		2,124		973		4,677		3,521		2,298		577

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(8,302)		2,637		2,853		2,812		3,151		3,270		3,635		2,448				-		8,302		5,665		2,812		12,504		9,353		6,083		2,448

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		(3,924)		2,155		735		1,034		911		1,554		(3,691)		3,072				-		3,924		1,769		1,034		1,846		935		(619)		3,072

		Manual		Income tax expense		(952)		621		177		154		(336)		327		(1,204)		644				-		952		331		154		(569)		(233)		(560)		644

		Manual		Net income		$   (2,972)		$   1,534		$   558		$   880		$   1,247		$   1,227		$   (2,487)		$   2,428				$   -		$   2,972		$   1,438		$   880		$   2,415		$   1,168		$   (59)		$   2,428

				Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   674,149		$   581,838		$   449,795		$   466,835		$   550,186		$   539,116		$   518,640				$   426,446								$   518,640

		Calculations		Production		$   -		$   412,762		$   410,180		$   385,355		$   184,431		$   244,061		$   313,897		$   289,484				$   1,208,297								$   289,484

		Calculations		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		4.75%		5.09%		5.04%		5.51%		5.06%		4.86%		4.81%				4.96%								Not Available

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.27%		0.51%		0.93%		0.77%		1.12%		-2.75%		2.40%

				Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.90%		0.38%		0.79%		1.06%		0.88%		-1.85%		1.90%

		Manual		Efficiency Ratio		52.71%		45.81%		55.26%		58.23%		52.44%		59.16%		47.86%		43.11%

		Manual

		Manual		Total Consolidated

				Net interest income		$   (349,815)		$   148,769		$   101,651		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   -		$   349,815		$   201,046		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(14,065)		5,989		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		14,065		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		Manual		Noninterest income		(143,000)		76,993		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		143,000		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

		Manual		Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		(154,296)		77,633		38,331		38,332		38,969		38,414		39,776		32,089				-		154,296		76,663		38,332		149,132		110,163		71,749		32,061

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(28,677)		12,639		7,834		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				-		28,677		16,038		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(27,151)		10,372		8,388		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				-		27,151		16,779		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		(139,249)		92,053		26,698		20,498		20,603		16,823		33,781		13,676				-		139,249		47,196		20,498		84,999		64,396		47,573		13,704

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		(349,373)		192,697		81,251		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				-		349,373		156,676		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098

				Income before income tax expense		(129,377)		27,076		50,968		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				-		129,377		102,301		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

				Income tax expense		(29,184)		5,692		12,064		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				-		29,184		23,492		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

				Net income		$   (100,193)		$   21,384		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   100,193		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (78,809)		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (87,797)		$   45,210		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   -		$   -		$   87,797		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.92		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.81		$   1.86		$   0.93		$   0.70

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.96		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.85		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		47,310,561		47,366,296		47,501,150		47,514,653		39,432,021		37,966,781				-		-		47,353,678		47,366,296		43,141,859		41,672,792		38,703,449		37,966,781

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		47,337,809		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				-		-		47,394,911		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				-		-		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39.60		$   42.01		$   47.25		$   54.35		$   58.10		$   59.05				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   42.01		$   42.01		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   33.57		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   50.20		$   47.90				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   31.27		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   47.90		$   47.90

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39.19		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39.19		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		352,684		387,800		375,773		382,622		253,413		235,964				-		-		369,959		387,800		312,388		291,061		244,914		235,964

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503				$   -		$   -		$   1,852,181		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.27%		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.60%		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.79%		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.81%		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.10%		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.08%		1.05%		0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.91%		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.93%		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		70.77%		21.27%		19.59%		19.75%		19.77%		25.72%		24.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.45%		19.59%		22.11%		23.06%		25.25%		24.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.67%		59.36%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.67%		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		354.80%		53.77%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.43%		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   -		$   -		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   -		$   -		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   964,841		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   -		$   -		$   941,489		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.68%		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.25%		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.93%		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		1,336		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072				-		-		1,336		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		348		328		332		317		308		290				-		-		348		328		332		317		308		290

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		10		9		8		8		7		7				-		-		10		9		8		8		7		7

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		21		22		22		23		22		21				-		-		21		22		22		23		22		21

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		62		64		72		67		68		67				-		-		62		64		72		67		68		67

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		1,777		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457				-		-		1,777		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,899		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,899		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		114		114		125		125		126		97				-		-		114		114		125		125		126		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   84,056		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   84,056		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (229,411)		$   117,010		$   112,401		$   111,749		$   110,470		$   82,723		$   73,267				$   -		$   -		$   229,411		$   112,401		$   378,209		$   266,460		$   155,990		$   73,267

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(18,426)		9,383		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				-		-		18,426		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(258)		102		156		195		204		179		322				-		-		258		156		900		705		501		322

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(5,426)		2,276		3,150		1,964		1,581		723		716				-		-		5,426		3,150		4,984		3,020		1,439		716

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		(436)		257		179		155		72		-		-				-		-		436		179		227		72		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		(253,957)		129,028		124,929		122,749		121,119		89,946		79,512				-		-		253,957		124,929		413,326		290,577		169,458		79,512



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(45,138)		23,454		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				-		-		45,138		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(7,773)		3,923		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				-		-		7,773		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(52,911)		27,377		25,534		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711				-		-		52,911		25,534		69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711



		GL		Net interest income		-		(201,046)		101,651		99,395		99,554		99,038		75,999		68,801				-		-		201,046		99,395		343,392		243,838		144,800		68,801

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(8,076)		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		-		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(192,970)		96,983		95,987		95,893		96,943		66,889		67,000				-		-		192,970		95,987		326,725		230,832		133,889		67,000



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(23,814)		12,168		11,646		12,597		12,690		10,613		10,228				-		-		23,814		11,646		46,128		33,531		20,841		10,228

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(33,200)		18,523		14,677		11,883		14,082		15,403		12,286				-		-		33,200		14,677		53,654		41,771		27,689		12,286

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(1,561)		793		768		810		777		697		719				-		-		1,561		768		3,003		2,193		1,416		719

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		(135)		69		66		1		48		(123)		37				-		-		135		66		(37)		(38)		(86)		37

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(7,297)		3,683		3,614		5,179		2,574		4,717		3,194				-		-		7,297		3,614		15,664		10,485		7,911		3,194

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(66,007)		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		-		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(76,811)		38,441		38,370		38,982		38,446		39,776		32,089				-		-		76,811		38,370		149,293		110,311		71,865		32,089

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(16,038)		7,834		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				-		-		16,038		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(16,779)		8,388		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				-		-		16,779		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(1,890)		979		911		1,174		1,248		1,045		549				-		-		1,890		911		4,016		2,842		1,594		549

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(3,728)		1,987		1,741		1,633		1,453		1,256		1,229				-		-		3,728		1,741		5,571		3,938		2,485		1,229

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(6,253)		3,121		3,132		3,650		2,676		2,252		934				-		-		6,253		3,132		9,512		5,862		3,186		934

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		(5,532)		3,475		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				-		-		5,532		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(29,645)		17,026		12,619		13,136		11,138		10,837		10,129				-		-		29,645		12,619		45,240		32,104		20,966		10,129

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(156,676)		81,251		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				-		-		156,676		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(102,301)		50,968		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				-		-		102,301		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(23,492)		12,064		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				-		-		23,492		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (78,809)		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (267,053)		$   136,887		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   -		$   -		$   267,053		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.24%		2.27%		2.21%		3.14%		2.83%		2.47%		1.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.24%		2.21%		2.56%		2.34%		2.02%		1.52%

		Calculations		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.39%		5.42%		5.35%		7.02%		6.67%		7.17%		4.11%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.39%		5.35%		6.39%		6.11%		5.68%		4.11%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.19%		0.15%		0.17%		0.12%		0.48%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.15%		0.21%		0.23%		0.31%		0.12%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.33%		1.36%		1.37%		1.36%		1.87%		1.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.36%		1.53%		1.60%		1.77%		1.66%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.22%		1.09%		1.07%		1.07%		1.47%		1.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.15%		1.09%		1.22%		1.28%		1.42%		1.37%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.59%		2.57%		2.49%		2.51%		2.93%		2.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.58%		2.57%		2.69%		2.77%		2.95%		2.99%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.47%		1.42%		1.44%		1.46%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.47%		1.47%		1.49%		1.53%		1.62%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.96%		23.67%		22.26%		13.88%		24.32%		20.52%		22.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.96%		22.26%		20.11%		23.23%		21.94%		22.42%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   151,186		$   144,801		$   172,036		$   158,453		$   151,539		$   123,945

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		186,969		712,199		507,491		470,804		273,170		210,930

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		748		7,371		10,812		11,558		11,558		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		1,273,244		1,234,435		1,192,423		1,162,570		1,153,703		848,585

		GL		Other investments		-		-		32,481		15,157		14,455		35,929		44,769		32,227

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		261,073		112,070		111,298		130,179		137,249		111,135



		Manual		Loans		-		-		6,522,448		5,756,358		5,660,457		5,543,306		5,380,515		5,051,986

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		2,286,425		2,472,271		2,588,832		2,711,460		2,812,510		818,587

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		240,997		253,710		262,625		274,752		297,509		319,598

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		9,049,870		8,482,339		8,511,914		8,529,518		8,490,534		6,190,171

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(31,793)		(28,659)		(28,819)		(28,116)		(31,532)		(26,200)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		9,018,077		8,453,680		8,483,095		8,501,402		8,459,002		6,163,971



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		GL		Total other real estate owned		-		-		14,675		16,871		16,753		17,067		15,275		15,894



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		141,378		141,698		145,410		145,885		144,484		116,381

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		105,064		104,597		104,096		103,588		103,059		80,007

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		30,812		33,295		35,126		38,217		40,240		28,677

		GL		Other assets		-		-		120,052		123,236		88,397		93,009		98,324		70,001

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   2,771,443		$   2,753,173		$   2,520,016		$   2,333,992		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		6,810,927		7,047,702		7,129,297		6,847,371		6,405,173		4,578,265

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		9,582,370		9,800,875		9,649,313		9,181,363		8,761,593		6,446,165

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		3,307		4,259		20,384		14,071		11,002		23,270

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		564,636		151,454		151,774		656,831		862,136		555,535

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		89,871		89,529		89,187		88,986		88,646		85,881

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		20,596		18,834		19,487		18,740		18,716		9,255

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		91,435		95,740		57,023		64,026		76,708		33,778

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		10,352,215		10,160,691		9,987,168		10,024,017		9,818,801		7,153,884



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		49,099		49,126		49,015		49,012		49,012		39,820

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,053,500		1,053,190		1,051,584		1,050,752		1,049,283		559,040

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		446,182		412,005		377,135		338,350		301,656		296,366

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		16,462		(1,178)		(4,826)		(16,576)		(12,571)		(10,823)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(28,122)		(17,559)		(16,561)		(16,561)		(15,484)		(15,459)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		1,537,121		1,495,584		1,456,347		1,404,977		1,371,896		868,944

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   11,889,336		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		553,577		556,865		562,123		560,333		558,325		221,075

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		7,468,741		7,292,944		7,390,642		7,607,259		7,366,957		5,242,951

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		11,625,344		11,423,677		11,307,980		11,204,504		8,529,035		7,823,451

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		1,519,598		1,478,462		1,428,341		1,395,479		974,494		849,346
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,804,385		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.87%		90.63%		90.43%		90.48%		90.35%		92.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.73%		6.74%		4.90%		4.55%		2.70%		2.85%

		Calculations		Time Depostis in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.01%		0.07%		0.10%		0.11%		0.11%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.09%		11.83%		11.66%		11.59%		11.85%		11.91%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		86.18%		81.36%		83.33%		83.74%		85.33%		85.23%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   2,252,723		$   2,437,431		$   2,550,736		$   2,675,598		$   2,769,860		$   789,746

		Manual		Covered Loans		-		-		33,702		34,840		38,096		35,862		42,650		28,841



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   -		$   -		$   9,493		$   10,596		$   9,112		$   7,475		$   7,085		$   9,171

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		-		-		13		261		424		216		187		6,723



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.92%		28.09%		26.12%		25.42%		26.89%		28.98%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.99%		15.77%		17.38%		17.50%		18.24%		21.03%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.05%		27.30%		27.82%		27.35%		27.11%		29.91%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.22%		4.15%		4.15%		4.49%		4.92%		4.46%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.82%		24.68%		24.54%		25.24%		22.84%		15.61%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   10,240,184		$   10,046,117		$   9,910,658		$   9,941,251		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		93.58%		97.56%		97.36%		92.36%		90.11%		90.65%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   8,775,171		$   8,193,789		$   8,211,193		$   8,218,904		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (9,310,943)		$   716,534		$   (28,803)		$   (36,485)		$   31,914		$   2,326,477		$   57,509

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		261,073		(149,003)		(772)		18,881		7,070		(26,114)		86,307

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		-		240,997		12,713		8,915		12,127		22,757		22,089		8,648

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		-		33,702		1,138		3,256		(2,234)		6,788		(13,809)		1,311

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		16,295		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		(2,056,918)		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (8,775,171)		$   581,382		$   (17,404)		$   (7,711)		$   68,529		$   268,020		$   153,775				$   (8,211,193)		$   (8,211,193)		$   563,978		$   (17,404)		$   482,613		$   490,324		$   421,795		$   153,775

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		28.38%		-0.85%		-0.38%		3.36%		18.35%		10.81%				-100.00%		-133.33%		13.74%		-0.85%		8.48%		11.49%		14.83%		10.81%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791				$   -		$   -		$   28,819		$   28,819		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		-		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		3,496		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				-		-		8,875		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		1,962		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				-		-		3,773		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		1,534		3,568		2,958		5,511		3,778		1,392				-		-		5,102		3,568		13,639		10,681		5,170		1,392



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200				$   -		$   -		$   31,793		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.49%		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		140.88%		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		140.88%		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   (3,342)		$   1,338		$   2,004		$   2,489		$   6,121		$   3,744		$   1,449				$   -		$   -		$   3,342		$   2,004		$   13,803		$   11,314		$   5,193		$   1,449

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(247)		222		25		7		265		20		-				-		-		247		25		292		285		20		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(1,353)		100		1,253		169		27		-		142				-		-		1,353		1,253		338		169		142		142

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(60)		40		20		76		293		204		198				-		-		60		20		771		695		402		198

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		(3,019)		1,126		1,893		1,465		923		839		962				-		-		3,019		1,893		4,189		2,724		1,801		962

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		(854)		670		184		224		483		910		121				-		-		854		184		1,738		1,514		1,031		121

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		(8,875)		3,496		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				-		-		8,875		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		(1,807)		742		1,065		927		939		1,247		656				-		-		1,807		1,065		3,769		2,842		1,903		656

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		(20)		19		1		3		1		2		114				-		-		20		1		120		117		116		114

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		(8)		4		4		7		134		11		24				-		-		8		4		176		169		35		24

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		(237)		133		104		91		44		29		182				-		-		237		104		346		255		211		182

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		(406)		242		164		137		178		117		67				-		-		406		164		499		362		184		67

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		(1,295)		822		473		307		1,305		533		437				-		-		1,295		473		2,582		2,275		970		437

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		(3,773)		1,962		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				-		-		3,773		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   (5,102)		$   1,534		$   3,568		$   2,958		$   5,511		$   3,778		$   1,392				$   -		$   -		$   5,102		$   3,568		$   13,639		$   10,681		$   5,170		$   1,392



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   18,129		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420				$   -		$   -		$   18,129		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		-		-		23,350		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940				-		-		23,350		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-				-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171				-		-		5,169		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723				-		-		9,506		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		-		-		4,439		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497				-		-		4,439		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		174		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		174		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   60,767		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751				$   -		$   -		$   60,767		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.17%		0.14%		0.26%		0.23%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.17%		0.18%		0.20%		0.16%		0.09%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.11%		0.27%		0.21%		0.44%		0.26%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.27%		0.27%		0.29%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.42%		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.20%		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.20%		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.87%		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.87%		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.51%		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.51%		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,648,190		$   1,382,907		$   1,316,359		$   1,422,152		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		788,409		676,563		671,198		641,830		672,155		631,504

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		2,046,347		1,894,937		1,814,529		1,804,265		1,640,411		1,636,654

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		1,589,646		1,365,482		1,403,000		1,275,201		1,245,370		1,080,028

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		449,856		436,469		455,371		399,858		375,722		316,363

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   6,522,448		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   252,621		$   327,972		$   372,686		$   413,365		$   397,517		$   64,612

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		315,141		239,413		227,900		219,882		268,443		48,940

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		1,135,866		1,280,515		1,337,859		1,399,174		1,428,490		465,870

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		558,458		597,735		623,199		649,352		679,205		236,453

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		24,339		26,636		27,188		29,687		38,855		2,712

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   2,286,425		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   -		$   -		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,900,811		$   1,710,879		$   1,689,045		$   1,835,517		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		1,103,550		915,976		899,098		861,712		940,598		680,444

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		3,182,213		3,175,452		3,152,388		3,203,439		3,068,901		2,102,524

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		2,389,101		2,216,927		2,288,824		2,199,305		2,222,084		1,636,079

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		474,195		463,105		482,559		429,545		414,577		319,075

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   9,049,870		$   8,482,339		$   8,511,914		$   8,529,518		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   300		$   116		$   256		$   180		$   38		$   39

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		138		142		145		384		150		176

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		2,911		2,954		2,863		3,817		4,531		4,606

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		9,593		8,240		6,043		6,558		6,299		6,547

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		10		11		16		4		5		7

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   12,952		$   11,463		$   9,323		$   10,943		$   11,023		$   11,375

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   135		$   138		$   138		$   208		$   330		$   224

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		2		2		2		6		30		7

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		576		450		426		306		196		2,127

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		791		832		1,119		742		709		838

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		65		63		69		92		102		93

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   1,569		$   1,485		$   1,754		$   1,354		$   1,367		$   3,289

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   14,521		$   12,948		$   11,077		$   12,297		$   12,390		$   14,664
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   543,786		$   540,646		$   542,164		$   550,020		$   545,902		$   557,625

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		730,621		587,622		523,101		645,612		660,495		673,591

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		2,801,373		2,372,115		2,408,128		2,289,584		2,211,703		2,050,717

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		2,225,083		2,088,813		2,047,688		1,939,518		1,820,884		1,676,308

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		139,936		87,785		59,054		40,041		52,069		17,499

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		34,414		32,949		35,118		41,125		38,150		39,795

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		47,232		46,428		45,204		37,406		51,305		36,444

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		7		7

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		3		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   6,522,448		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   78,248		$   80,682		$   90,775		$   54,840		$   55,183		$   3,808

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		81,069		84,904		84,617		132,454		139,683		97,448

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		787,052		677,718		656,289		463,307		449,317		243,730

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		1,176,182		1,428,353		1,586,377		1,828,090		1,908,143		367,997

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		71,293		90,391		63,613		133,653		135,281		20,012

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		29,661		38,599		30,448		35,676		45,095		33,705

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		62,920		71,618		76,713		63,440		79,808		51,887

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		6		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   2,286,425		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   -		$   -		$   240,997		$   253,310		$   262,625		$   270,056		$   295,312		$   318,696

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		902

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   240,997		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   41,683		$   31,291		$   28,755		$   15,074		$   203		$   9				$   -		$   -		$   36,515		$   31,291		$   11,100		$   5,150		$   107		$   9

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		341,937		467,379		373,068		283,604		151,332		147,481				-		-		404,311		467,379		240,740		196,145		151,691		147,481

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		3,792		10,221		10,961		11,557		254		-				-		-		6,989		10,221		5,739		3,979		128

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		1,233,297		1,186,896		1,138,981		1,117,517		839,772		777,310				-		-		1,210,225		1,186,896		969,825		912,820		808,714		777,310

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		15,288		24,136		29,962		31,641		26,626		48,455				-		-		19,688		24,136		34,113		35,512		37,480		48,455

		GL		Other investments		-		-		15,830		14,532		18,494		36,067		42,384		34,654				-		-		15,185		14,532		32,884		37,733		38,662		34,654

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		154,707		101,521		129,664		151,396		141,875		138,129				-		-		128,261		101,521		140,273		143,848		140,012		138,129

		Manual		Loans		-		-		6,370,860		5,867,037		5,819,684		5,703,921		5,198,301		4,902,082				-		-		6,138,749		5,867,037		5,415,757		5,277,108		5,051,742		4,902,082

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		2,123,754		2,359,280		2,402,610		2,499,393		1,107,184		842,509				-		-		2,222,457		2,359,280		1,712,924		1,483,029		974,846		842,509

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		245,947		257,661		268,568		287,859		310,594		325,113				-		-		251,772		257,661		297,850		307,718		317,813		325,113

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,547,095		$   10,319,954		$   10,220,747		$   10,138,029		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742				$   -		$   -		$   10,434,152		$   10,319,954		$   8,861,205		$   8,403,042		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   2,723,843		$   2,545,043		$   2,570,783		$   2,320,851		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738				$   -		$   -		$   2,634,937		$   2,545,043		$   2,164,171		$   2,027,145		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		1,506,721		1,553,988		1,546,939		1,567,111		1,311,952		1,337,718				-		-		1,530,224		1,553,988		1,441,849		1,406,434		1,324,764		1,337,718

		GL		MMDA		-		-		2,655,108		2,677,015		2,590,194		2,440,086		1,950,601		1,970,571				-		-		2,666,001		2,677,015		2,240,115		2,122,138		1,960,531		1,970,571

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		405,506		399,089		401,836		423,449		295,326		278,080				-		-		402,315		399,089		350,214		332,817		286,750		278,080

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		778,957		767,405		776,556		744,145		475,965		422,771				-		-		773,213		767,405		606,210		548,805		449,515		422,771

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		1,183,465		1,124,733		1,055,973		978,842		585,632		593,635				-		-		1,154,261		1,124,733		805,267		720,781		589,611		593,635

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		486,292		510,301		510,663		487,686		14,132		-				-		-		498,230		510,301		255,162		169,059		7,105		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		9,739,892		9,577,574		9,452,944		8,962,170		6,607,518		6,383,513				-		-		9,659,181		9,577,574		7,862,988		7,327,179		6,496,134		6,383,513

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		3,213		15,879		14,670		12,529		14,762		20,909				-		-		9,511		15,879		15,692		16,036		17,819		20,909

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		22,390		6,257		101,337		513,460		703,177		371,556				-		-		14,368		6,257		421,891		529,917		538,282		371,556

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		145,453		145,473		145,494		145,513		86,302		75,553				-		-		145,463		145,473		113,496		102,713		80,957		75,553

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		89,686		89,343		89,135		88,801		86,085		85,701				-		-		89,516		89,343		87,444		86,874		85,894		85,701

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		260,742		256,952		350,636		760,303		890,326		553,719				-		-		258,858		256,952		638,523		735,540		722,952		553,719

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   10,000,634		$   9,834,526		$   9,803,580		$   9,722,473		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232				$   -		$   -		$   9,918,039		$   9,834,526		$   8,501,511		$   8,062,719		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.61%		2.61%		3.58%		7.82%		11.87%		7.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.61%		2.61%		7.51%		9.12%		10.01%		7.98%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		5,427,955		4,992,789		4,913,022		5,561,978		5,053,582		3,904,827

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.98%		58.86%		58.00%		65.21%		59.52%		63.08%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.13%		4.90%		4.73%		4.81%		4.64%		4.60%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		995,485		854,882		768,655		1,174,296		976,991		846,104

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		2,125,222		2,025,582		1,981,418		2,210,606		1,951,152		1,486,528

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		2,307,248		2,112,325		2,162,949		2,177,076		2,125,439		1,572,195



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		3,621,915		3,489,550		3,557,543		2,967,540		3,436,952		2,285,344

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.02%		41.14%		42.00%		34.79%		40.48%		36.92%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.20%		5.33%		5.27%		4.96%		5.00%		4.79%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		443,053		264,287		234,532		201,209		218,666		206,778

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		5.01%		5.29%		5.40%		5.37%		5.38%		5.10%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		411,693		349,241		370,349		266,316		220,618		158,220

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		6.00%		6.15%		5.96%		5.62%		5.55%		5.30%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		854,746		613,528		604,881		467,525		439,284		364,998

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.49%		5.78%		5.74%		5.51%		5.46%		5.19%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   (436)		$   257		$   179		$   155		$   72		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   436		$   179		$   227		$   72		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		(5,359)		2,260		3,099		1,906		1,520		723		716				-		-		5,359		3,099		4,865		2,959		1,439		716

				Time deposits in other banks		-		(67)		16		51		58		61		-		-				-		-		67		51		119		61		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(18,426)		9,383		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				-		-		18,426		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		129		197		247		258		226		408				-		-		327		197		1,139		892		634		408

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(2,784)		1,632		1,152		1,618		1,566		1,315		1,210				-		-		2,784		1,152		5,709		4,091		2,525		1,210

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		87,412		77,322		73,594		73,178		63,908		58,771				-		-		164,733		77,322		269,451		195,857		122,679		58,771

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		27,154		33,011		35,413		34,692		16,130		11,762				-		-		60,165		33,011		97,997		62,584		27,892		11,762

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		1,847		1,933		2,151		2,059		2,267		2,424				-		-		3,780		1,933		8,901		6,750		4,691		2,424

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (27,072)		$   130,090		$   125,987		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498				$   -		$   -		$   256,077		$   125,987		$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   (5,986)		$   3,103		$   2,883		$   4,077		$   3,656		$   2,652		$   1,444				$   -		$   -		$   5,986		$   2,883		$   11,829		$   7,752		$   4,096		$   1,444



				Interest Expense

				Deposits

		All Zeroes		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(4,369)		2,260		2,109		1,736		1,142		1,142		953				-		-		4,369		2,109		4,973		3,237		2,095		953

		GL		MMDA		-		(18,535)		9,488		9,047		7,991		5,885		3,953		3,526				-		-		18,535		9,047		21,355		13,364		7,479		3,526

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(162)		85		77		83		82		54		47				-		-		162		77		266		183		101		47

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(5,056)		2,744		2,312		1,880		1,827		907		668				-		-		5,056		2,312		5,282		3,402		1,575		668

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(10,859)		5,841		5,018		3,978		3,643		1,670		1,578				-		-		10,859		5,018		10,869		6,891		3,248		1,578

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(6,157)		3,036		3,121		3,190		3,051		68		-				-		-		6,157		3,121		6,309		3,119		68		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		(45,138)		23,454		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				-		-		45,138		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		(13)		2		11		5		4		5		9				-		-		13		11		23		18		14		9

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(185)		141		44		568		2,745		3,383		1,457				-		-		185		44		8,153		7,585		4,840		1,457

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(4,437)		2,210		2,227		2,222		2,180		1,320		1,134				-		-		4,437		2,227		6,856		4,634		2,454		1,134

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(3,138)		1,570		1,568		1,542		1,522		1,445		1,339				-		-		3,138		1,568		5,848		4,306		2,784		1,339

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(7,773)		3,923		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				-		-		7,773		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   (52,911)		$   27,377		$   25,534		$   23,195		$   22,081		$   13,947		$   10,711				$   -		$   -		$   52,911		$   25,534		$   69,934		$   46,739		$   24,658		$   10,711



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   25,839		$   102,713		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   -		$   -		$   203,166		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.47%		2.32%		2.14%		1.89%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		2.41%		2.32%		2.05%		1.87%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.65%		2.69%		2.03%		2.13%		1.92%		1.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.67%		2.69%		2.02%		2.02%		1.91%		1.97%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		2.02%		2.10%		2.09%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.93%		2.02%		2.07%		2.05%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.05%		3.09%		3.03%		3.12%		3.02%		2.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.07%		3.09%		2.99%		2.98%		2.87%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.38%		3.31%		3.27%		3.24%		3.40%		3.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.35%		3.31%		3.34%		3.36%		3.41%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.23%		4.60%		4.95%		4.10%		3.72%		3.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.38%		4.60%		4.07%		3.80%		3.64%		3.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.50%		5.34%		5.02%		5.09%		4.93%		4.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.41%		5.34%		4.98%		4.96%		4.90%		4.86%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.13%		5.67%		5.85%		5.51%		5.84%		5.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.46%		5.67%		5.72%		5.64%		5.77%		5.66%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		3.04%		3.18%		2.84%		2.93%		3.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.03%		3.04%		2.99%		2.93%		2.98%		3.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%



				Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Noninterest-bearing deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.55%		0.45%		0.29%		0.35%		0.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.58%		0.55%		0.34%		0.31%		0.32%		0.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.43%		1.37%		1.22%		0.96%		0.81%		0.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.37%		0.95%		0.84%		0.77%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.41%		1.22%		0.96%		0.97%		0.76%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.32%		1.22%		0.87%		0.83%		0.71%		0.64%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.98%		1.81%		1.49%		1.48%		1.14%		1.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.90%		1.81%		1.35%		1.28%		1.11%		1.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		2.50%		2.48%		2.48%		2.48%		1.93%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		2.49%		2.48%		2.47%		2.47%		1.93%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		0.92%		0.79%		0.69%		0.47%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.94%		0.92%		0.62%		0.55%		0.45%		0.43%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.28%		0.14%		0.13%		0.14%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.28%		0.15%		0.15%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.53%		2.85%		2.22%		2.12%		1.93%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.60%		2.85%		1.93%		1.91%		1.81%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.09%		6.21%		6.06%		5.94%		6.13%		6.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.15%		6.21%		6.04%		6.03%		6.11%		6.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.02%		7.12%		6.86%		6.80%		6.73%		6.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.07%		7.12%		6.69%		6.63%		6.54%		6.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.03%		6.08%		4.91%		3.37%		2.77%		2.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.06%		6.08%		3.27%		3.01%		2.82%		2.89%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Funding(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.10%		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.08%		1.05%		0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.85%		3.90%		3.87%		3.88%		3.91%		3.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.87%		3.90%		3.89%		3.89%		3.91%		3.89%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.91%		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.93%		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

				(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.83%		4.84%		4.65%		4.64%		4.53%		4.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.83%		4.84%		4.58%		4.55%		4.49%		4.44%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.18%		5.22%		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.20%		5.22%		4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.79%		3.83%		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.81%		3.83%		3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.46%		104.94%		104.26%		104.27%		104.28%		104.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		105.20%		104.94%		104.23%		104.22%		104.18%		104.01%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.69%		4.93%		13.29%		0.46%		3.95%		4.26%		-45.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.01%		4.09%		4.00%		4.15%		4.55%		4.92%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   (78,809)		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		(5,532)		3,475		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				-		-		5,532		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		2,005		962		5,457		-				-		-		-		-		8,424		6,419		5,457		-

				Restructuring charge		-		(245)		-		245		754		229		-		-				-		-		245		245		983		229		-		-

		Manual		MSR impairment		-		(1,460)		1,460		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		1,460		-		-		-		-		-

				Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		-		39		50		(89)		882		-		-		-				-		-		(39)		(89)		882		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		(3,719)		2,800		919		250		4		196		583				-		-		3,719		919		1,033		783		779		583

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		1,929		(1,479)		(450)		(810)		377		(4,192)		(298)				-		-		(1,929)		(450)		(4,923)		(4,113)		(4,490)		(298)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		(8,988)		6,306		2,682		4,078		1,848		19,852		1,120				-		-		8,988		2,682		26,898		22,820		20,972		1,120



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		(1,717)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,717)



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   (87,797)		$   45,210		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   -		$   -		$   87,797		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		47,337,809		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				0		0		47,394,911		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.66		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.96		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.85		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   11,625,344		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   -		$   -		$   11,525,068		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.34%		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.56%		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.54%		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,519,598		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   -		$   -		$   1,499,144		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   964,841		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   -		$   -		$   941,489		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.27%		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.60%		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.79%		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.81%		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18 and 1Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.





				Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Other Table		Total interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (27,072)		$   130,090		$   125,987		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498				$   -		$   -		$   256,077		$   125,987		$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498

		Other Table		Accretion income		-		(5,986)		3,103		2,883		4,077		3,656		2,652		1,444				-		-		5,986		2,883		11,829		7,752		4,096		1,444

		Total		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		-		(21,086)		126,987		123,104		119,751		118,542		88,238		79,054				-		-		250,091		123,104		405,585		285,834		167,292		79,054

		Other Table		Interest expense		-		(52,911)		27,377		25,534		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711				-		-		52,911		25,534		69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711

		Total		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   -		$   31,825		$   99,610		$   97,570		$   96,556		$   96,461		$   74,291		$   68,343				$   -		$   -		$   197,180		$   97,570		$   335,651		$   239,095		$   142,634		$   68,343



		Calculations		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.18%		5.22%		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.20%		5.22%		4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%

		Calculations		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.79%		3.83%		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.81%		3.83%		3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   (156,676)		$   81,251		$   75,425		$   75,810		$   72,353		$   86,386		$   59,098				$   -		$   -		$   156,676		$   75,425		$   293,647		$   217,837		$   145,484		$   59,098

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		5,532		(3,475)		(2,057)		(997)		(276)		(18,391)		(835)				-		-		(5,532)		(2,057)		(20,499)		(19,502)		(19,226)		(835)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		(2,005)		(962)		(5,457)		-				-		-		-		-		(8,424)		(6,419)		(5,457)

				Restructuring charge		-		245		-		(245)		(754)		(229)		-		-				-		-		(245)		(245)		(983)		(229)

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		-		(39)		(50)		89		(882)		-		-		-				-		-		39		89		(882)		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		3,719		(2,800)		(919)		(250)		(4)		(196)		(583)				-		-		(3,719)		(919)		(1,033)		(783)		(779)		(583)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   (147,219)		$   74,926		$   72,293		$   70,922		$   70,882		$   62,342		$   57,680				$   -		$   -		$   147,219		$   72,293		$   261,826		$   190,904		$   120,022		$   57,680



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (201,046)		$   101,651		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   -		$   -		$   201,046		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(66,007)		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		-		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (267,053)		$   136,887		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   -		$   -		$   267,053		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   102,714		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   -		$   -		$   203,166		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				$   -		$   -		$   66,007		$   30,771		$   118,412		$   87,942		$   57,771		$   26,464

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   137,950		$   131,224		$   131,103		$   130,288		$   108,250		$   96,251				$   -		$   -		$   269,173		$   131,224		$   465,892		$   334,789		$   204,501		$   96,251

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Loss (gain) on securities		-		-		(69)		(66)		(1)		(48)		123		(37)				-		-		(135)		(66)		37		38		86		(37)

		Manual		MSR impairment		-		-		1,460		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		1,460		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   139,341		$   131,158		$   131,102		$   130,240		$   108,373		$   96,214				$   -		$   -		$   270,498		$   131,158		$   465,929		$   334,827		$   204,587		$   96,214



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.67%		59.36%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.67%		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		354.80%		53.77%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.43%		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944				$   -		$   -		$   1,537,121		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513				-		-		501,140		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562				-		-		52,437		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   983,544		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869				$   -		$   -		$   983,544		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				-		-		47,261,584		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.52		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   20.81		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (169,794)		$   84,755		$   85,039		$   84,399		$   84,041		$   61,759		$   55,359				$   -		$   -		$   169,794		$   85,039		$   285,558		$   201,159		$   117,118		$   55,359

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(4,364)		2,306		2,058		1,603		1,229		766		888				-		-		4,364		2,058		4,486		2,883		1,654		888

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(29,200)		14,830		14,370		15,784		16,524		13,287		13,099				-		-		29,200		14,370		58,694		42,910		26,386		13,099

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(52,160)		24,228		27,932		25,882		26,120		26,646		22,068				-		-		52,160		27,932		100,716		74,834		48,714		22,068

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(14,315)		7,034		7,281		7,080		7,871		5,684		5,477				-		-		14,315		7,281		26,112		19,032		11,161		5,477

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(15,227)		7,635		7,592		7,522		7,589		5,611		6,304				-		-		15,227		7,592		27,026		19,504		11,915		6,304

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(39,684)		22,728		16,956		17,310		13,461		29,937		11,080				-		-		39,684		16,956		71,788		54,478		41,017		11,080

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(121,386)		61,625		59,761		57,794		55,041		67,878		44,929				-		-		121,386		59,761		225,642		167,848		112,807		44,929

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(73,244)		35,654		37,590		40,786		44,295		6,402		22,641				-		-		73,244		37,590		114,124		73,338		29,043		22,641

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(17,466)		8,691		8,775		5,493		11,156		1,716		5,242				-		-		17,466		8,775		23,607		18,114		6,958		5,242

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (55,778)		$   26,963		$   28,815		$   35,293		$   33,139		$   4,686		$   17,399				$   -		$   -		$   55,778		$   28,815		$   90,517		$   55,224		$   22,085		$   17,399

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,524,279

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Calc consistent with prior quarters but due to high EOP Total Assets Consolidated this value is coming out looking high
		

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		$   10,870,270		$   10,642,786		$   10,488,271		$   10,239,834		$   7,170,783				$   5,348,637		$   7,131,516		$   10,697,275		$   10,870,270		$   9,635,419		$   9,299,629		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.00%		61.88%		60.12%		57.69%		54.73%		90.45%		65.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		61.00%		60.12%		65.55%		68.77%		78.61%		65.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.57%		0.54%		0.59%		0.63%		0.52%		0.74%				0.00%		0.00%		0.55%		0.54%		0.61%		0.62%		0.61%		0.74%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.35%		2.23%		2.15%		2.08%		2.66%		2.54%				0.00%		0.00%		2.29%		2.23%		2.34%		2.41%		2.61%		2.54%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.78%		1.69%		1.57%		1.46%		2.14%		1.80%				0.00%		0.00%		1.74%		1.69%		1.73%		1.80%		2.00%		1.80%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.03%		1.08%		1.32%		1.25%		0.18%		0.98%				0.00%		0.00%		1.05%		1.08%		0.94%		0.79%		0.51%		0.98%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (13,320)		$   7,567		$   5,753		$   7,873		$   5,544		$   5,046		$   4,997				$   -		$   -		$   13,320		$   5,753		$   23,460		$   15,587		$   10,043		$   4,997

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(745)		609		136		(1)		122		246		217				-		-		745		136		584		585		463		217

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(32,360)		18,070		14,290		10,689		12,097		13,889		11,585				-		-		32,360		14,290		48,260		37,571		25,474		11,585

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(20,093)		11,886		8,207		10,802		10,061		10,864		7,742				-		-		20,093		8,207		39,469		28,667		18,606		7,742

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(1,436)		670		766		684		618		545		593				-		-		1,436		766		2,440		1,756		1,138		593

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(724)		394		330		306		347		383		389				-		-		724		330		1,425		1,119		772		389

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(4,499)		2,385		2,114		1,661		1,828		1,778		1,731				-		-		4,499		2,114		6,998		5,337		3,509		1,731

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(26,752)		15,335		11,417		13,453		12,854		13,570		10,455				-		-		26,752		11,417		50,332		36,879		24,025		10,455

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(18,183)		9,693		8,490		5,110		4,665		5,119		5,910				-		-		18,183		8,490		20,804		15,694		11,029		5,910

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(3,783)		2,170		1,613		1,073		943		1,075		1,244				-		-		3,783		1,613		4,335		3,262		2,319		1,244

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (14,400)		$   7,523		$   6,877		$   4,037		$   3,722		$   4,044		$   4,666				$   -		$   -		$   14,400		$   6,877		$   16,469		$   12,432		$   8,710		$   4,666

		Manual		Production		0		0		585,075		355,998		413,717		479,066		522,097		356,051				941,073		941,073		941,073		355,998		1,770,931		1,357,214		878,148		356,051

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		4.42%		4.73%		4.97%		4.75%		4.59%		4.32%				4.54%								Not Available

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   287,405		$   200,931		$   119,159		$   162,417		$   228,734		$   153,251				$   -								$   119,159

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		86.46%		81.00%		84.18%		86.90%		89.59%		85.25%				84.39%								69.59%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		35.04%		31.80%		32.28%		30.88%		33.51%		37.78%				33.81%								25.77%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		3.11%		3.18%		3.06%		3.00%		2.94%		2.62%				3.14%								2.39%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		148		141		142		134		124		107				-								142

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3,953		$   2,525		$   2,914		$   3,575		$   4,210		$   3,328

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   50.83		$   48.77		$   28.43		$   27.78		$   32.61		$   43.61



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (5,677)		$   2,987		$   2,690		$   2,438		$   2,469		$   2,326		$   1,855				$   -		$   -		$   5,677		$   2,690		$   9,088		$   6,650		$   4,181		$   1,855

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(829)		450		379		386		503		735		397				-		-		829		379		2,021		1,635		1,132		397

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(323)		162		161		145		136		128		138				-		-		323		161		547		402		266		138

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(2)		1		1		-		2		-		-				-		-		2		1		2		2		-		-

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(68)		38		30		29		30		30		33				-		-		68		30		122		93		63		33

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(143)		75		68		62		69		55		52				-		-		143		68		238		176		107		52

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(536)		276		260		236		237		213		223				-		-		536		260		909		673		436		223

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(5,970)		3,161		2,809		2,588		2,735		2,848		2,029				-		-		5,970		2,809		10,200		7,612		4,877		2,029

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(1,254)		664		590		544		574		598		426				-		-		1,254		590		2,142		1,598		1,024		426

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (4,716)		$   2,497		$   2,219		$   2,044		$   2,161		$   2,250		$   1,603				$   -		$   -		$   4,716		$   2,219		$   8,058		$   6,014		$   3,853		$   1,603

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   1,558,562		$   1,115,601		$   1,184,289		$   1,217,123		$   1,225,947		$   887,712				$   2,674,163		$   2,674,163		$   2,674,163		$   1,115,601		$   4,515,071		$   3,330,782		$   2,113,659		$   887,712

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		5.50%		5.84%		5.77%		5.66%		5.62%		5.25%				5.64%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		5,932		4,414		4,349		4,868		5,167		3,816				10,346		10,346		10,346		4,414		18,200		13,851		8,983		3,816

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		85		89		89		89		92		83				-		-		85		89		89		89		92		83

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   749,500		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500				$   -		$   -		$   749,500		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		18		20		18		16		16		17				19		19		19		20		17		16		16		17
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (2,268)		$   1,182		$   1,086		$   1,352		$   1,459		$   1,320		$   924				$   -		$   -		$   2,268		$   1,086		$   5,055		$   3,703		$   2,244		$   924

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(409)		178		231		112		41		447		537				-		-		409		231		1,137		1,025		984		537

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(3,613)		1,883		1,730		1,094		1,045		1,349		1,370				-		-		3,613		1,730		4,858		3,764		2,719		1,370

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(1,610)		845		765		712		682		736		740				-		-		1,610		765		2,870		2,158		1,476		740

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(124)		65		59		63		58		55		58				-		-		124		59		234		171		113		58

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(5)		3		2		-		1		9		9				-		-		5		2		19		19		18		9

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(598)		249		349		401		210		290		236				-		-		598		349		1,137		736		526		236

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(2,337)		1,162		1,175		1,176		951		1,090		1,043				-		-		2,337		1,175		4,260		3,084		2,133		1,043

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(3,135)		1,725		1,410		1,158		1,512		1,132		714				-		-		3,135		1,410		4,516		3,358		1,846		714

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(658)		362		296		243		317		238		150				-		-		658		296		948		705		388		150

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (2,477)		$   1,363		$   1,114		$   915		$   1,195		$   894		$   564				$   -		$   -		$   2,477		$   1,114		$   3,568		$   2,653		$   1,458		$   564

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   13,606		$   12,543		$   10,263		$   20,409		$   15,958		$   25,177				$   26,149		$   26,149		$   26,149		$   12,543		$   71,807		$   61,544		$   41,135		$   25,177

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		7.09%		7.12%		6.70%		6.19%		6.23%		5.81%				7.10%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   22,291		$   14,539		$   7,891		$   7,775		$   12,809		$   12,771				$   36,830		$   36,830		$   36,830		$   14,539		$   41,246		$   33,355		$   25,580		$   12,771

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		107.79%		109.09%		108.06%		107.56%		111.04%		110.56%				108.30%		108.30%		108.30%		109.09%		109.67%		110.05%		110.80%		110.56%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   354,373		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000				$   -		$   -		$   354,373		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   76,072		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000				$   -		$   -		$   76,072		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (9,987)		$   5,160		$   4,827		$   3,492		$   5,525		$   5,548		$   5,666				$   -		$   -		$   9,987		$   4,827		$   20,231		$   16,739		$   11,214		$   5,666

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(2,558)		1,575		983		1,947		703		7,651		159				-		-		2,558		983		10,460		8,513		7,810		159

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(5)		3		2		2,517		2		2,047		13				-		-		5		2		4,579		2,062		2,060		13

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(2,625)		1,320		1,305		1,441		1,447		1,402		1,401				-		-		2,625		1,305		5,691		4,250		2,803		1,401

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(161)		64		97		118		49		106		70				-		-		161		97		343		225		176		70

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(755)		318		437		436		551		406		400				-		-		755		437		1,793		1,357		806		400

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(2,124)		1,151		973		1,156		1,223		1,721		577				-		-		2,124		973		4,677		3,521		2,298		577

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(5,665)		2,853		2,812		3,151		3,270		3,635		2,448				-		-		5,665		2,812		12,504		9,353		6,083		2,448

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(1,769)		735		1,034		911		1,554		(3,691)		3,072				-		-		1,769		1,034		1,846		935		(619)		3,072

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(331)		177		154		(336)		327		(1,204)		644				-		-		331		154		(569)		(233)		(560)		644

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (1,438)		$   558		$   880		$   1,247		$   1,227		$   (2,487)		$   2,428				$   -		$   -		$   1,438		$   880		$   2,415		$   1,168		$   (59)		$   2,428

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   581,838		$   449,795		$   466,835		$   550,186		$   539,116		$   518,640				$   257,908								$   518,640

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   410,180		$   385,355		$   184,431		$   244,061		$   313,897		$   289,484				$   795,535								$   289,484

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		5.09%		5.04%		5.51%		5.06%		4.86%		4.81%				5.07%								Not Available

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.51%		0.93%		0.77%		1.12%		-2.75%		2.40%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.38%		0.79%		1.06%		0.88%		-1.85%		1.90%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		56.70%		55.26%		58.23%		52.44%		59.16%		47.86%		43.11%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   (201,046)		$   101,651		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   -		$   -		$   201,046		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		(8,076)		4,668		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		-		8,076		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		(66,007)		35,236		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		-		66,007		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		(76,811)		38,441		38,370		38,982		38,446		39,776		32,089				-		-		76,811		38,370		149,293		110,311		71,865		32,089

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(16,038)		7,834		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				-		-		16,038		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(16,779)		8,388		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				-		-		16,779		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		(47,048)		26,588		20,460		20,590		16,791		33,781		13,676				-		-		47,048		20,460		84,838		64,248		47,457		13,676

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		(156,676)		81,251		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				-		-		156,676		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		(102,301)		50,968		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				-		-		102,301		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		(23,492)		12,064		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				-		-		23,492		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   (78,809)		$   38,904		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   78,809		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (39,905)		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (42,587)		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   0.92		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   2.81		$   1.86		$   0.93		$   0.70

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		47,366,296		47,501,150		47,514,653		39,432,021		37,966,781				-		-		-		47,366,296		43,141,859		41,672,792		38,703,449		37,966,781

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				-		-		-		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				-		-		-		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   42.01		$   47.25		$   54.35		$   58.10		$   59.05				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   42.01		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   50.20		$   47.90				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   31.27		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   47.90		$   47.90

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34.35		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		387,800		375,773		382,622		253,413		235,964				-		-		-		387,800		312,388		291,061		244,914		235,964

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,634,555		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		69.32%		19.59%		19.75%		19.77%		25.72%		24.71%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		19.59%		22.11%		23.06%		25.25%		24.71%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.95%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		386.70%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.46%		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.37%		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.83%		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072				-		-		-		1,343		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		328		332		317		308		290				-		-		-		328		332		317		308		290

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		9		8		8		7		7				-		-		-		9		8		8		7		7

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		22		22		23		22		21				-		-		-		22		22		23		22		21

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		64		72		67		68		67				-		-		-		64		72		67		68		67

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457				-		-		-		1,766		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   8,679		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		114		125		125		126		97				-		-		-		114		125		125		126		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   85,973		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455





				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (112,401)		$   112,401		$   111,749		$   110,470		$   82,723		$   73,267				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   112,401		$   378,209		$   266,460		$   155,990		$   73,267

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(9,043)		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				-		-		-		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(156)		156		195		204		179		322				-		-		-		156		900		705		501		322

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(3,150)		3,150		1,964		1,581		723		716				-		-		-		3,150		4,984		3,020		1,439		716

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		(179)		179		155		72		-		-				-		-		-		179		227		72		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(124,929)		124,929		122,749		121,119		89,946		79,512				-		-		-		124,929		413,326		290,577		169,458		79,512



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(21,684)		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				-		-		-		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(3,850)		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				-		-		-		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(25,534)		25,534		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711				-		-		-		25,534		69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(99,395)		99,395		99,554		99,038		75,999		68,801				-		-		-		99,395		343,392		243,838		144,800		68,801

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(3,408)		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		-		-		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(95,987)		95,987		95,893		96,943		66,889		67,000				-		-		-		95,987		326,725		230,832		133,889		67,000



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(11,646)		11,646		12,597		12,690		10,613		10,228				-		-		-		11,646		46,128		33,531		20,841		10,228

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(13,828)		13,828		11,089		13,413		14,890		11,900				-		-		-		13,828		51,292		40,203		26,790		11,900

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(768)		768		810		777		697		719				-		-		-		768		3,003		2,193		1,416		719

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		-		-		(66)		66		1		48		(123)		37				-		-		-		66		(37)		(38)		(86)		37

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(4,463)		4,463		5,973		3,243		5,230		3,580				-		-		-		4,463		18,026		12,053		8,810		3,580

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(30,771)		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		-		-		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(38,370)		38,370		38,982		38,446		39,776		32,089				-		-		-		38,370		149,293		110,311		71,865		32,089

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(8,204)		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				-		-		-		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(8,391)		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				-		-		-		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(911)		911		1,174		1,248		1,045		549				-		-		-		911		4,016		2,842		1,594		549

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(1,741)		1,741		1,633		1,453		1,256		1,229				-		-		-		1,741		5,571		3,938		2,485		1,229

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(3,132)		3,132		3,650		2,676		2,252		934				-		-		-		3,132		9,512		5,862		3,186		934

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(2,057)		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				-		-		-		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(12,619)		12,619		13,136		11,138		10,837		10,129				-		-		-		12,619		45,240		32,104		20,966		10,129

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(75,425)		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				-		-		-		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(51,333)		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				-		-		-		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(11,428)		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				-		-		-		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (39,905)		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (130,166)		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.21%		2.21%		3.14%		2.83%		2.47%		1.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.21%		2.56%		2.34%		2.02%		1.52%

		Calculations		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.35%		5.35%		7.02%		6.67%		7.17%		4.11%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.35%		5.26%		5.02%		4.67%		3.38%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.17%		0.12%		0.48%		0.12%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.21%		0.23%		0.31%		0.12%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.37%		1.36%		1.87%		1.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.53%		1.60%		1.77%		1.66%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.09%		1.07%		1.07%		1.47%		1.37%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.09%		1.22%		1.28%		1.42%		1.37%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		2.49%		2.51%		2.93%		2.99%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		2.69%		2.77%		2.95%		2.99%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.42%		1.44%		1.46%		1.62%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.47%		1.49%		1.53%		1.62%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.26%		22.26%		13.88%		24.32%		20.52%		22.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.26%		20.11%		23.23%		21.94%		22.42%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   144,801		$   172,036		$   158,453		$   151,539		$   123,945

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		712,199		507,491		470,804		273,170		210,930

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		7,371		10,812		11,558		11,558		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		1,234,435		1,192,423		1,162,570		1,153,703		848,585

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		15,157		14,455		35,929		44,769		32,227

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		112,070		111,298		130,179		137,249		111,135



		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		5,756,358		5,660,457		5,543,306		5,380,515		5,051,986

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		2,472,271		2,588,832		2,711,460		2,812,510		818,587

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		253,710		262,625		274,752		297,509		319,598

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		8,482,339		8,511,914		8,529,518		8,490,534		6,190,171

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(28,659)		(28,819)		(28,116)		(31,532)		(26,200)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		8,453,680		8,483,095		8,501,402		8,459,002		6,163,971



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		-		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		GL		Total other real estate owned		-		-		-		16,871		16,753		17,067		15,275		15,894



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		167,437		145,410		145,885		144,484		116,381

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		104,597		104,096		103,588		103,059		80,007

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		33,295		35,126		38,217		40,240		28,677

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		97,497		88,397		93,009		98,324		70,001

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,753,173		$   2,520,016		$   2,333,992		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		7,047,702		7,129,297		6,847,371		6,405,173		4,578,265

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		9,800,875		9,649,313		9,181,363		8,761,593		6,446,165

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		4,259		20,384		14,071		11,002		23,270

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		151,454		151,774		656,831		862,136		555,535

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		89,529		89,187		88,986		88,646		85,881

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		-		18,834		19,487		18,740		18,716		9,255

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		95,740		57,023		64,026		76,708		33,778

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		10,160,691		9,987,168		10,024,017		9,818,801		7,153,884



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		49,126		49,015		49,012		49,012		39,820

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		1,053,190		1,051,584		1,050,752		1,049,283		559,040

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		412,005		377,135		338,350		301,656		296,366

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		(1,178)		(4,826)		(16,576)		(12,571)		(10,823)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(17,559)		(16,561)		(16,561)		(15,484)		(15,459)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		1,495,584		1,456,347		1,404,977		1,371,896		868,944

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,656,275		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		556,865		562,123		560,333		558,325		221,075

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		7,292,944		7,390,642		7,607,259		7,366,957		5,242,951

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		11,423,677		11,307,980		11,204,504		8,529,035		7,823,451

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		1,478,462		1,428,341		1,395,479		974,494		849,346
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,563,571		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.63%		90.43%		90.48%		90.35%		92.15%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.74%		4.90%		4.55%		2.70%		2.85%

		Calculations		Time Depostis in Other Banks / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.10%		0.11%		0.11%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.83%		11.66%		11.59%		11.85%		11.91%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		81.36%		83.33%		83.74%		85.33%		85.23%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,437,431		$   2,550,736		$   2,675,598		$   2,769,860		$   789,746

		Manual		Covered Loans		-		-		-		34,840		38,096		35,862		42,650		28,841



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,596		$   9,112		$   7,475		$   7,085		$   9,171

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		-		-		-		261		424		216		187		6,723



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.09%		26.12%		25.42%		26.89%		28.98%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.77%		17.38%		17.50%		18.24%		21.03%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.30%		27.82%		27.35%		27.11%		29.91%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.15%		4.15%		4.49%		4.92%		4.46%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.68%		24.54%		25.24%		22.84%		15.61%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,046,117		$   9,910,658		$   9,941,251		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		97.56%		97.36%		92.36%		90.11%		90.65%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,193,789		$   8,211,193		$   8,218,904		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (8,594,409)		$   (28,803)		$   (36,485)		$   31,914		$   2,326,477		$   57,509

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		112,070		(772)		18,881		7,070		(26,114)		86,307

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		-		-		253,710		8,915		12,127		22,757		22,089		8,648

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		-		-		34,840		3,256		(2,234)		6,788		(13,809)		1,311

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		-		-		-		-		16,295		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		-		-		(2,056,918)		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (8,193,789)		$   (17,404)		$   (7,711)		$   68,529		$   268,020		$   153,775				$   (8,211,193)		$   (8,211,193)		$   (8,211,193)		$   (17,404)		$   482,613		$   490,324		$   421,795		$   153,775

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		-0.85%		-0.38%		3.36%		18.35%		10.81%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		-0.85%		8.48%		11.49%		14.83%		10.81%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   28,819		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		-		-		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		-		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				-		-		-		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		-		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				-		-		-		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		-		3,568		2,958		5,511		3,778		1,392				-		-		-		3,568		13,639		10,681		5,170		1,392



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   28,659		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.50%		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		134.49%		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   (2,004)		$   2,004		$   2,489		$   6,121		$   3,744		$   1,449				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,004		$   13,803		$   11,314		$   5,193		$   1,449

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(25)		25		7		265		20		-				-		-		-		25		292		285		20		-

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(1,253)		1,253		169		27		-		142				-		-		-		1,253		338		169		142		142

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(20)		20		76		293		204		198				-		-		-		20		771		695		402		198

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		(1,893)		1,893		1,465		923		839		962				-		-		-		1,893		4,189		2,724		1,801		962

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		(184)		184		224		483		910		121				-		-		-		184		1,738		1,514		1,031		121

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		(5,379)		5,379		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872				-		-		-		5,379		21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		(1,065)		1,065		927		939		1,247		656				-		-		-		1,065		3,769		2,842		1,903		656

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		(1)		1		3		1		2		114				-		-		-		1		120		117		116		114

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		(4)		4		7		134		11		24				-		-		-		4		176		169		35		24

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		(104)		104		91		44		29		182				-		-		-		104		346		255		211		182

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		(164)		164		137		178		117		67				-		-		-		164		499		362		184		67

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		(473)		473		307		1,305		533		437				-		-		-		473		2,582		2,275		970		437

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		(1,811)		1,811		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480				-		-		-		1,811		7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   (3,568)		$   3,568		$   2,958		$   5,511		$   3,778		$   1,392				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,568		$   13,639		$   10,681		$   5,170		$   1,392



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,633		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		-		-		-		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940				-		-		-		23,846		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-				-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171				-		-		-		6,014		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		-		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723				-		-		-		10,857		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		-		-		-		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497				-		-		-		3,676		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   62,426		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.54%		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.14%		0.26%		0.23%		0.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.18%		0.20%		0.16%		0.09%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.21%		0.44%		0.26%		0.14%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.27%		0.27%		0.29%		0.20%		0.14%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.47%		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.62%		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.21%		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.95%		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,382,907		$   1,316,359		$   1,422,152		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		676,563		671,198		641,830		672,155		631,504

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		1,894,937		1,814,529		1,804,265		1,640,411		1,636,654

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		1,365,482		1,403,000		1,275,201		1,245,370		1,080,028

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		436,469		455,371		399,858		375,722		316,363

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   327,972		$   372,686		$   413,365		$   397,517		$   64,612

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		239,413		227,900		219,882		268,443		48,940

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		1,280,515		1,337,859		1,399,174		1,428,490		465,870

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		597,735		623,199		649,352		679,205		236,453

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		26,636		27,188		29,687		38,855		2,712

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,710,879		$   1,689,045		$   1,835,517		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		915,976		899,098		861,712		940,598		680,444

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		3,175,452		3,152,388		3,203,439		3,068,901		2,102,524

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		2,216,927		2,288,824		2,199,305		2,222,084		1,636,079

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		463,105		482,559		429,545		414,577		319,075

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,482,339		$   8,511,914		$   8,529,518		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   116		$   256		$   180		$   38		$   39

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		142		145		384		150		176

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		2,954		2,863		3,817		4,531		4,606

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		8,240		6,043		6,558		6,299		6,547

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		11		16		4		5		7

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,463		$   9,323		$   10,943		$   11,023		$   11,375

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   138		$   138		$   208		$   330		$   224

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		2		2		6		30		7

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		450		426		306		196		2,127

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		832		1,119		742		709		838

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		63		69		92		102		93

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,485		$   1,754		$   1,354		$   1,367		$   3,289

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,948		$   11,077		$   12,297		$   12,390		$   14,664
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   540,646		$   542,164		$   550,020		$   545,902		$   557,625

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		587,622		523,101		645,612		660,495		673,591

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		2,372,115		2,408,128		2,289,584		2,211,703		2,050,717

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		2,088,813		2,047,688		1,939,518		1,820,884		1,676,308

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		87,785		59,054		40,041		52,069		17,499

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		32,949		35,118		41,125		38,150		39,795

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		46,428		45,204		37,406		51,305		36,444

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		7		7

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,756,358		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   80,682		$   90,775		$   54,840		$   55,183		$   3,808

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		84,904		84,617		132,454		139,683		97,448

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		677,718		656,289		463,307		449,317		243,730

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		1,428,353		1,586,377		1,828,090		1,908,143		367,997

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		90,391		63,613		133,653		135,281		20,012

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		-		-		38,599		30,448		35,676		45,095		33,705

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		71,618		76,713		63,440		79,808		51,887

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		6		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,472,271		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   253,310		$   262,625		$   270,056		$   295,312		$   318,696

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		400		-		4,696		2,197		902

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   253,710		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   31,291		$   28,755		$   15,074		$   203		$   9				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   31,291		$   11,100		$   5,150		$   107		$   9

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		467,379		373,068		283,604		151,332		147,481				-		-		-		467,379		240,740		196,145		151,691		147,481

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		-		10,221		10,961		11,557		254		-				-		-		-		10,221		5,739		3,979		128

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		1,186,896		1,138,981		1,117,517		839,772		777,310				-		-		-		1,186,896		969,825		912,820		808,714		777,310

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		24,136		29,962		31,641		26,626		48,455				-		-		-		24,136		34,113		35,512		37,480		48,455

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		14,532		18,494		36,067		42,384		34,654				-		-		-		14,532		32,884		37,733		38,662		34,654

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		101,521		129,664		151,396		141,875		138,129				-		-		-		101,521		140,273		143,848		140,012		138,129

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		5,867,037		5,819,684		5,703,921		5,198,301		4,902,082				-		-		-		5,867,037		5,415,757		5,277,108		5,051,742		4,902,082

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		2,359,280		2,402,610		2,499,393		1,107,184		842,509				-		-		-		2,359,280		1,712,924		1,483,029		974,846		842,509

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		257,661		268,568		287,859		310,594		325,113				-		-		-		257,661		297,850		307,718		317,813		325,113

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,319,954		$   10,220,747		$   10,138,029		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,319,954		$   8,861,205		$   8,403,042		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,545,043		$   2,570,783		$   2,320,851		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,545,043		$   2,164,171		$   2,027,145		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		1,553,988		1,546,939		1,567,111		1,311,952		1,337,718				-		-		-		1,553,988		1,441,849		1,406,434		1,324,764		1,337,718

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		2,677,015		2,590,194		2,440,086		1,950,601		1,970,571				-		-		-		2,677,015		2,240,115		2,122,138		1,960,531		1,970,571

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		399,089		401,836		423,449		295,326		278,080				-		-		-		399,089		350,214		332,817		286,750		278,080

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		767,405		776,556		744,145		475,965		422,771				-		-		-		767,405		606,210		548,805		449,515		422,771

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		1,124,733		1,055,973		978,842		585,632		593,635				-		-		-		1,124,733		805,267		720,781		589,611		593,635

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		510,301		510,663		487,686		14,132		-				-		-		-		510,301		255,162		169,059		7,105		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		9,577,574		9,452,944		8,962,170		6,607,518		6,383,513				-		-		-		9,577,574		7,862,988		7,327,179		6,496,134		6,383,513

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		15,879		14,670		12,529		14,762		20,909				-		-		-		15,879		15,692		16,036		17,819		20,909

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		6,257		101,337		513,460		703,177		371,556				-		-		-		6,257		421,891		529,917		538,282		371,556

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		145,473		145,494		145,513		86,302		75,553				-		-		-		145,473		113,496		102,713		80,957		75,553

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		89,343		89,135		88,801		86,085		85,701				-		-		-		89,343		87,444		86,874		85,894		85,701

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		256,952		350,636		760,303		890,326		553,719				-		-		-		256,952		638,523		735,540		722,952		553,719

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9,834,526		$   9,803,580		$   9,722,473		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9,834,526		$   8,501,511		$   8,062,719		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.61%		3.58%		7.82%		11.87%		7.98%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.61%		7.51%		9.12%		10.01%		7.98%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		4,992,789		4,913,022		5,561,978		5,053,582		3,904,827

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.86%		58.00%		65.21%		59.52%		63.08%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.90%		4.73%		4.81%		4.64%		4.60%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		854,882		768,655		1,174,296		976,991		846,104

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		2,025,582		1,981,418		2,210,606		1,951,152		1,486,528

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		2,112,325		2,162,949		2,177,076		2,125,439		1,572,195



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		3,489,550		3,557,543		2,967,540		3,436,952		2,285,344

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		41.14%		42.00%		34.79%		40.48%		36.92%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.33%		5.27%		4.96%		5.00%		4.79%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		264,287		234,532		201,209		218,666		206,778

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.29%		5.40%		5.37%		5.38%		5.10%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		349,241		370,349		266,316		220,618		158,220

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.15%		5.96%		5.62%		5.55%		5.30%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		613,528		604,881		467,525		439,284		364,998

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.78%		5.74%		5.51%		5.46%		5.19%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   (179)		$   179		$   155		$   72		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   179		$   227		$   72		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		(3,099)		3,099		1,906		1,520		723		716				-		-		-		3,099		4,865		2,959		1,439		716

				Time deposits in other banks		-		-		(51)		51		58		61		-		-				-		-		-		51		119		61		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(9,043)		9,043		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207				-		-		-		9,043		29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		197		247		258		226		408				-		-		-		197		1,139		892		634		408

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(1,152)		1,152		1,618		1,566		1,315		1,210				-		-		-		1,152		5,709		4,091		2,525		1,210

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		77,322		73,594		73,178		63,908		58,771				-		-		-		77,322		269,451		195,857		122,679		58,771

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		33,011		35,413		34,692		16,130		11,762				-		-		-		33,011		97,997		62,584		27,892		11,762

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		1,933		2,151		2,059		2,267		2,424				-		-		-		1,933		8,901		6,750		4,691		2,424

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (13,524)		$   125,987		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   125,987		$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   (2,883)		$   2,883		$   4,077		$   3,656		$   2,652		$   1,444				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,883		$   11,829		$   7,752		$   4,096		$   1,444



				Interest Expense

				Deposits

		All Zeroes		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		(2,109)		2,109		1,736		1,142		1,142		953				-		-		-		2,109		4,973		3,237		2,095		953

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(9,047)		9,047		7,991		5,885		3,953		3,526				-		-		-		9,047		21,355		13,364		7,479		3,526

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(77)		77		83		82		54		47				-		-		-		77		266		183		101		47

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(2,312)		2,312		1,880		1,827		907		668				-		-		-		2,312		5,282		3,402		1,575		668

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(5,018)		5,018		3,978		3,643		1,670		1,578				-		-		-		5,018		10,869		6,891		3,248		1,578

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		(3,121)		3,121		3,190		3,051		68		-				-		-		-		3,121		6,309		3,119		68		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		(21,684)		21,684		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772				-		-		-		21,684		49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		(11)		11		5		4		5		9				-		-		-		11		23		18		14		9

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(44)		44		568		2,745		3,383		1,457				-		-		-		44		8,153		7,585		4,840		1,457

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(2,227)		2,227		2,222		2,180		1,320		1,134				-		-		-		2,227		6,856		4,634		2,454		1,134

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(1,568)		1,568		1,542		1,522		1,445		1,339				-		-		-		1,568		5,848		4,306		2,784		1,339

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(3,850)		3,850		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939				-		-		-		3,850		20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (25,534)		$   25,534		$   23,195		$   22,081		$   13,947		$   10,711				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,534		$   69,934		$   46,739		$   24,658		$   10,711



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   12,010		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.32%		2.14%		1.89%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.32%		2.05%		1.87%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.69%		2.03%		2.13%		1.92%		1.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.69%		2.02%		2.02%		1.91%		1.97%

				Time deposits in other banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.02%		2.10%		2.09%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.02%		2.07%		2.05%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.09%		3.03%		3.12%		3.02%		2.72%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.09%		2.99%		2.98%		2.87%		2.72%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.31%		3.27%		3.24%		3.40%		3.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.31%		3.34%		3.36%		3.41%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.60%		4.95%		4.10%		3.72%		3.55%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.60%		4.07%		3.80%		3.64%		3.55%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.34%		5.02%		5.09%		4.93%		4.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.34%		4.98%		4.96%		4.90%		4.86%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.67%		5.85%		5.51%		5.84%		5.66%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.67%		5.72%		5.64%		5.77%		5.66%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.04%		3.18%		2.84%		2.93%		3.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.04%		2.99%		2.93%		2.98%		3.02%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%



				Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Noninterest-bearing deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.45%		0.29%		0.35%		0.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.34%		0.31%		0.32%		0.29%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.22%		0.96%		0.81%		0.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		0.95%		0.84%		0.77%		0.73%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.22%		0.96%		0.97%		0.76%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.22%		0.87%		0.83%		0.71%		0.64%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.81%		1.49%		1.48%		1.14%		1.08%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.81%		1.35%		1.28%		1.11%		1.08%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.48%		2.48%		2.48%		1.93%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.48%		2.47%		2.47%		1.93%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.92%		0.79%		0.69%		0.47%		0.43%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.92%		0.62%		0.55%		0.45%		0.43%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.14%		0.13%		0.14%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.28%		0.15%		0.15%		0.16%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.85%		2.22%		2.12%		1.93%		1.59%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.85%		1.93%		1.91%		1.81%		1.59%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.21%		6.06%		5.94%		6.13%		6.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.21%		6.04%		6.03%		6.11%		6.09%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.12%		6.86%		6.80%		6.73%		6.34%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.12%		6.69%		6.63%		6.54%		6.34%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.08%		4.91%		3.37%		2.77%		2.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.08%		3.27%		3.01%		2.82%		2.89%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Funding(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.05%		0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.90%		3.87%		3.88%		3.91%		3.89%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.90%		3.89%		3.89%		3.91%		3.89%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.95%		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.95%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21%.

				(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

				(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.84%		4.65%		4.64%		4.53%		4.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.84%		4.58%		4.55%		4.49%		4.44%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.22%		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.22%		4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.83%		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.83%		3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.94%		104.26%		104.27%		104.28%		104.01%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.94%		104.23%		104.22%		104.18%		104.01%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		13.29%		0.46%		3.95%		4.26%		-45.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.09%		4.00%		4.15%		4.55%		4.92%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   (39,905)		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(2,057)		2,057		997		276		18,391		835				-		-		-		2,057		20,499		19,502		19,226		835

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		2,005		962		5,457		-				-		-		-		-		8,424		6,419		5,457		-

				Restructuring charge		-		-		(245)		245		754		229		-		-				-		-		-		245		983		229		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		-		-		89		(89)		882		-		-		-				-		-		-		(89)		882		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		(919)		919		250		4		196		583				-		-		-		919		1,033		783		779		583

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		450		(450)		(810)		377		(4,192)		(298)				-		-		-		(450)		(4,923)		(4,113)		(4,490)		(298)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		(2,682)		2,682		4,078		1,848		19,852		1,120				-		-		-		2,682		26,898		22,820		20,972		1,120



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		-		-		-		-		(1,717)		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		(1,717)



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   (42,587)		$   42,587		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   42,587		$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		47,456,314		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122				0		0		0		47,456,314		43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.84		$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.90		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.90		$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,423,677		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   11,423,677		$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.51%		1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,478,462		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,478,462		$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   917,876		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   917,876		$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.95%		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.95%		10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.82%		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.82%		19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18, 4Q18 and 1Q19 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.





				Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (13,524)		$   125,987		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   125,987		$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498

		Other Table		Accretion income		-		-		(2,883)		2,883		4,077		3,656		2,652		1,444				-		-		-		2,883		11,829		7,752		4,096		1,444

		Total		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		-		-		(10,641)		123,104		119,751		118,542		88,238		79,054				-		-		-		123,104		405,585		285,834		167,292		79,054

		Other Table		Interest expense		-		-		(25,534)		25,534		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711				-		-		-		25,534		69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711

		Total		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   -		$   -		$   14,893		$   97,570		$   96,556		$   96,461		$   74,291		$   68,343				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   97,570		$   335,651		$   239,095		$   142,634		$   68,343



		Calculations		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.22%		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.22%		4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%

		Calculations		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.83%		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.83%		3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (75,425)		$   75,425		$   75,810		$   72,353		$   86,386		$   59,098				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   75,425		$   293,647		$   217,837		$   145,484		$   59,098

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		2,057		(2,057)		(997)		(276)		(18,391)		(835)				-		-		-		(2,057)		(20,499)		(19,502)		(19,226)		(835)

				Executive retirement benefits		-		-		-		-		(2,005)		(962)		(5,457)		-				-		-		-		-		(8,424)		(6,419)		(5,457)

				Restructuring charge		-		-		245		(245)		(754)		(229)		-		-				-		-		-		(245)		(983)		(229)

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		-		-		(89)		89		(882)		-		-		-				-		-		-		89		(882)		-		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		919		(919)		(250)		(4)		(196)		(583)				-		-		-		(919)		(1,033)		(783)		(779)		(583)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   (72,293)		$   72,293		$   70,922		$   70,882		$   62,342		$   57,680				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   72,293		$   261,826		$   190,904		$   120,022		$   57,680



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (99,395)		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(30,771)		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		-		-		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (130,166)		$   130,166		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   130,166		$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   100,453		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   100,453		$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   30,771		$   118,412		$   87,942		$   57,771		$   26,464

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   131,224		$   131,103		$   130,288		$   108,250		$   96,251				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   131,224		$   465,892		$   334,789		$   204,501		$   96,251

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Loss (gain) on securities		-		-		-		(66)		(1)		(48)		123		(37)				-		-		-		(66)		37		38		86		(37)

		Manual		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   131,158		$   131,102		$   130,240		$   108,373		$   96,214				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   131,158		$   465,929		$   334,827		$   204,587		$   96,214



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.95%		57.95%		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.95%		63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		386.70%		55.12%		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		55.12%		56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,495,584		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513				-		-		-		501,308		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562				-		-		-		55,557		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   938,719		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081				-		-		-		47,585,309		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   31.43		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   19.73		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   14,356		$   85,039		$   84,399		$   84,041		$   61,759		$   55,359				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   85,039		$   285,558		$   201,159		$   117,118		$   55,359

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		1,350		2,058		1,603		1,229		766		888				-		-		-		2,058		4,486		2,883		1,654		888

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		16,401		14,370		15,784		16,524		13,287		13,099				-		-		-		14,370		58,694		42,910		26,386		13,099

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		10,438		27,932		25,882		26,120		26,646		22,068				-		-		-		27,932		100,716		74,834		48,714		22,068

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		923		7,281		7,080		7,871		5,684		5,477				-		-		-		7,281		26,112		19,032		11,161		5,477

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		799		7,592		7,522		7,589		5,611		6,304				-		-		-		7,592		27,026		19,504		11,915		6,304

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		3,504		16,956		17,310		13,461		29,937		11,080				-		-		-		16,956		71,788		54,478		41,017		11,080

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		15,664		59,761		57,794		55,041		67,878		44,929				-		-		-		59,761		225,642		167,848		112,807		44,929

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		13,743		37,590		40,786		44,295		6,402		22,641				-		-		-		37,590		114,124		73,338		29,043		22,641

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		2,653		8,775		5,493		11,156		1,716		5,242				-		-		-		8,775		23,607		18,114		6,958		5,242

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   11,090		$   28,815		$   35,293		$   33,139		$   4,686		$   17,399				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   28,815		$   90,517		$   55,224		$   22,085		$   17,399

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Calc consistent with prior quarters but due to high EOP Total Assets Consolidated this value is coming out looking high
		

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		$   10,870,270		$   10,642,786		$   10,488,271		$   10,239,834		$   7,170,783				$   2,717,568		$   3,623,423		$   5,435,135		$   10,870,270		$   9,635,419		$   9,299,629		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		50.93%		60.12%		57.69%		54.73%		90.45%		65.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		60.12%		65.55%		68.77%		78.61%		65.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.54%		0.59%		0.63%		0.52%		0.74%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.54%		0.61%		0.62%		0.61%		0.74%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.23%		2.15%		2.08%		2.66%		2.54%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.23%		2.34%		2.41%		2.61%		2.54%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.69%		1.57%		1.46%		2.14%		1.80%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.69%		1.73%		1.80%		2.00%		1.80%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.08%		1.32%		1.25%		0.18%		0.98%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.08%		0.94%		0.79%		0.51%		0.98%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (5,753)		$   5,753		$   7,873		$   5,544		$   5,046		$   4,997				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,753		$   23,460		$   15,587		$   10,043		$   4,997

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(136)		136		(1)		122		246		217				-		-		-		136		584		585		463		217

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(14,290)		14,290		10,689		12,097		13,889		11,585				-		-		-		14,290		48,260		37,571		25,474		11,585

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(8,207)		8,207		10,802		10,061		10,864		7,742				-		-		-		8,207		39,469		28,667		18,606		7,742

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(766)		766		684		618		545		593				-		-		-		766		2,440		1,756		1,138		593

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(330)		330		306		347		383		389				-		-		-		330		1,425		1,119		772		389

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(2,114)		2,114		1,661		1,828		1,778		1,731				-		-		-		2,114		6,998		5,337		3,509		1,731

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(11,417)		11,417		13,453		12,854		13,570		10,455				-		-		-		11,417		50,332		36,879		24,025		10,455

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(8,490)		8,490		5,110		4,665		5,119		5,910				-		-		-		8,490		20,804		15,694		11,029		5,910

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,613)		1,613		1,073		943		1,075		1,244				-		-		-		1,613		4,335		3,262		2,319		1,244

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (6,877)		$   6,877		$   4,037		$   3,722		$   4,044		$   4,666				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,877		$   16,469		$   12,432		$   8,710		$   4,666

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		355,998		413,717		479,066		522,097		356,051				355,998		355,998		355,998		355,998		1,770,931		1,357,214		878,148		356,051

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.73%		4.97%		4.75%		4.59%		4.32%				4.73%								Not Available

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   200,931		$   119,159		$   162,417		$   228,734		$   153,251				$   -								$   119,159

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		81.00%		84.18%		86.90%		89.59%		85.25%				81.00%								69.59%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		31.80%		32.28%		30.88%		33.51%		37.78%				31.80%								25.77%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		3.18%		3.06%		3.00%		2.94%		2.62%				3.18%								2.39%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		141		142		134		124		107				-								142

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2,525		$   2,914		$   3,575		$   4,210		$   3,328

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   48.77		$   28.43		$   27.78		$   32.61		$   43.61



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (2,690)		$   2,690		$   2,438		$   2,469		$   2,326		$   1,855				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,690		$   9,088		$   6,650		$   4,181		$   1,855

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(379)		379		386		503		735		397				-		-		-		379		2,021		1,635		1,132		397

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(161)		161		145		136		128		138				-		-		-		161		547		402		266		138

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(1)		1		-		2		-		-				-		-		-		1		2		2		-		-

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(30)		30		29		30		30		33				-		-		-		30		122		93		63		33

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(68)		68		62		69		55		52				-		-		-		68		238		176		107		52

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(260)		260		236		237		213		223				-		-		-		260		909		673		436		223

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(2,809)		2,809		2,588		2,735		2,848		2,029				-		-		-		2,809		10,200		7,612		4,877		2,029

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(590)		590		544		574		598		426				-		-		-		590		2,142		1,598		1,024		426

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (2,219)		$   2,219		$   2,044		$   2,161		$   2,250		$   1,603				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,219		$   8,058		$   6,014		$   3,853		$   1,603

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,115,601		$   1,184,289		$   1,217,123		$   1,225,947		$   887,712				$   1,115,601		$   1,115,601		$   1,115,601		$   1,115,601		$   4,515,071		$   3,330,782		$   2,113,659		$   887,712

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.84%		5.77%		5.66%		5.62%		5.25%				5.84%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		4,414		4,349		4,868		5,167		3,816				4,414		4,414		4,414		4,414		18,200		13,851		8,983		3,816

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		89		89		89		92		83				-		-		-		89		89		89		92		83

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   773,500		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		20		18		16		16		17				20		20		20		20		17		16		16		17
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2018		2018		2018				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (1,086)		$   1,086		$   1,352		$   1,459		$   1,320		$   924				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,086		$   5,055		$   3,703		$   2,244		$   924

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(231)		231		112		41		447		537				-		-		-		231		1,137		1,025		984		537

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(1,730)		1,730		1,094		1,045		1,349		1,370				-		-		-		1,730		4,858		3,764		2,719		1,370

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(765)		765		712		682		736		740				-		-		-		765		2,870		2,158		1,476		740

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(59)		59		63		58		55		58				-		-		-		59		234		171		113		58

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(2)		2		-		1		9		9				-		-		-		2		19		19		18		9

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(349)		349		401		210		290		236				-		-		-		349		1,137		736		526		236

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(1,175)		1,175		1,176		951		1,090		1,043				-		-		-		1,175		4,260		3,084		2,133		1,043

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(1,410)		1,410		1,158		1,512		1,132		714				-		-		-		1,410		4,516		3,358		1,846		714

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(296)		296		243		317		238		150				-		-		-		296		948		705		388		150

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (1,114)		$   1,114		$   915		$   1,195		$   894		$   564				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,114		$   3,568		$   2,653		$   1,458		$   564

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,543		$   10,263		$   20,409		$   15,958		$   25,177				$   12,543		$   12,543		$   12,543		$   12,543		$   71,807		$   61,544		$   41,135		$   25,177

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		7.12%		6.70%		6.19%		6.23%		5.81%				7.12%								Not Available						$   0

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   14,539		$   7,891		$   7,775		$   12,809		$   12,771				$   14,539		$   14,539		$   14,539		$   14,539		$   41,246		$   33,355		$   25,580		$   12,771

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		109.09%		108.06%		107.56%		111.04%		110.56%				109.09%		109.09%		109.09%		109.09%		109.67%		110.05%		110.80%		110.56%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   347,502		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   74,545		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (4,827)		$   4,827		$   3,492		$   5,525		$   5,548		$   5,666				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,827		$   20,231		$   16,739		$   11,214		$   5,666

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(983)		983		1,947		703		7,651		159				-		-		-		983		10,460		8,513		7,810		159

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		(2)		2		2,517		2		2,047		13				-		-		-		2		4,579		2,062		2,060		13

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		(1,305)		1,305		1,441		1,447		1,402		1,401				-		-		-		1,305		5,691		4,250		2,803		1,401

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(97)		97		118		49		106		70				-		-		-		97		343		225		176		70

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(437)		437		436		551		406		400				-		-		-		437		1,793		1,357		806		400

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(973)		973		1,156		1,223		1,721		577				-		-		-		973		4,677		3,521		2,298		577

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(2,812)		2,812		3,151		3,270		3,635		2,448				-		-		-		2,812		12,504		9,353		6,083		2,448

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(1,034)		1,034		911		1,554		(3,691)		3,072				-		-		-		1,034		1,846		935		(619)		3,072

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(154)		154		(336)		327		(1,204)		644				-		-		-		154		(569)		(233)		(560)		644

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (880)		$   880		$   1,247		$   1,227		$   (2,487)		$   2,428				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   880		$   2,415		$   1,168		$   (59)		$   2,428

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   449,795		$   466,835		$   550,186		$   539,116		$   518,640				$   112,449								$   518,640

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   385,355		$   184,431		$   244,061		$   313,897		$   289,484				$   385,355								$   289,484

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.04%		5.51%		5.06%		4.86%		4.81%				5.04%								Not Available

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.93%		0.77%		1.12%		-2.75%		2.40%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.79%		1.06%		0.88%		-1.85%		1.90%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		58.23%		58.23%		52.44%		59.16%		47.86%		43.11%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   99,395		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   99,395		$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		3,408		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801				-		-		-		3,408		16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		30,771		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464				-		-		-		30,771		118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		38,370		38,982		38,446		39,776		32,089				-		-		-		38,370		149,293		110,311		71,865		32,089

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		8,204		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198				-		-		-		8,204		29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		8,391		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135				-		-		-		8,391		30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		20,460		20,590		16,791		33,781		13,676				-		-		-		20,460		84,838		64,248		47,457		13,676

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		75,425		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098				-		-		-		75,425		293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		51,333		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366				-		-		-		51,333		151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		11,428		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706				-		-		-		11,428		30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,905		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39,905		$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   0.92		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.25		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   2.81		$   1.86		$   0.93		$   0.70		$   2.00		$   1.76		$   1.21		$   0.59

		Manual		Diluted		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Other Table		Adjusted diluted EPS		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		47,501,150		47,514,653		39,432,021		37,966,781		37,238,564		37,225,418		37,162,810		35,664,420				43,141,859		41,672,792		38,703,449		37,966,781		36,828,219		36,689,934		36,417,754		35,664,420

		Manual		Diluted		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Manual		Period end number of shares		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   47.25		$   54.35		$   58.10		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50				$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   29.97		$   45.15		$   50.20		$   47.90		$   44.75		$   41.05		$   42.60		$   41.60				$   29.97		$   45.15		$   47.90		$   47.90		$   41.05		$   41.05		$   41.60		$   41.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10				$   31.67		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10

		Manual		Average daily volume		375,773		382,622		253,413		235,964		206,178		168,911		169,617		242,982				312,388		291,061		244,914		235,964		196,717		193,555		205,998		242,982

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634				$   1,504,323		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		19.75%		19.77%		25.72%		24.71%		22.41%		25.68%		27.81%		27.27%				22.11%		23.06%		25.25%		24.71%		25.73%		26.90%		27.55%		27.27%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%

		GL		Average assets		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		GL		Average common equity		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				8.22%		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%				4.51%		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				12.73%		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039				1,370		1,432		1,477		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		332		317		308		290		279		272		268		252				332		317		308		290		279		272		268		252

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		8		8		7		7		8		8		8		8				8		8		7		7		8		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		22		23		22		21		20		23		23		20				22		23		22		21		20		23		23		20

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		72		67		68		67		68		62		56		50				72		67		68		67		68		62		56		50

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369				1,804		1,847		1,882		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829				$   8,353		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829

		Manual		Branch locations		125		125		126		97		97		97		97		97				125		125		126		97		97		97		97		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169				$   77,195		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   111,749		$   110,470		$   82,723		$   73,267		$   73,440		$   70,462		$   65,464		$   61,521				$   378,209		$   266,460		$   155,990		$   73,267		$   270,887		$   197,447		$   126,985		$   61,521

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		195		204		179		322		372		392		401		416				900		705		501		322		1,581		1,209		817		416

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		1,964		1,581		723		716		655		406		351		313				4,984		3,020		1,439		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		155		72		-		-		-		-		-		-				227		72		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		122,749		121,119		89,946		79,512		79,564		76,322		71,411		67,050				413,326		290,577		169,458		79,512		294,347		214,783		138,461		67,050



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total interest expense		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460



		GL		Net interest income		99,554		99,038		75,999		68,801		69,523		66,855		63,157		60,590				343,392		243,838		144,800		68,801		260,125		190,602		123,747		60,590

		GL		Provision for loan losses		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		95,893		96,943		66,889		67,000		66,987		65,068		60,952		58,754				326,725		230,832		133,889		67,000		251,761		184,774		119,706		58,754



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		12,597		12,690		10,613		10,228		10,340		10,535		10,616		10,563				46,128		33,531		20,841		10,228		42,054		31,714		21,179		10,563

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		11,089		13,413		14,890		11,900		10,037		13,340		13,943		11,215				51,292		40,203		26,790		11,900		48,535		38,498		25,158		11,215

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		810		777		697		719		735		699		729		709				3,003		2,193		1,416		719		2,872		2,137		1,438		709

		GL		Gain (loss) on securities		1		48		(123)		37		-		-		37		-				(37)		(38)		(86)		37		37		37		37		-

		GL		Other noninterest income		5,973		3,243		5,230		3,580		2,451		2,425		2,864		3,219				18,026		12,053		8,810		3,580		10,959		8,508		6,083		3,219

		GL		Total noninterest income		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		38,982		38,446		39,776		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				149,293		110,311		71,865		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		1,174		1,248		1,045		549		614		1,347		599		933				4,016		2,842		1,594		549		3,493		2,879		1,532		933

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		1,633		1,453		1,256		1,229		1,519		1,247		1,259		1,106				5,571		3,938		2,485		1,229		5,131		3,612		2,365		1,106

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		3,650		2,676		2,252		934		942		941		1,013		1,036				9,512		5,862		3,186		934		3,932		2,990		2,049		1,036

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		997		276		18,391		835		421		92		-		402				20,499		19,502		19,226		835		915		494		402		402

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		13,136		11,138		10,837		10,129		12,105		14,471		10,562		9,373				45,240		32,104		20,966		10,129		46,511		34,406		19,935		9,373

		GL		Total noninterest expense		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093



		GL		Income before income tax expense		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		GL		Income tax expense		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		GL		Net income		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		3.14%		2.83%		2.47%		1.52%		2.35%		2.90%		3.17%		3.26%				2.56%		2.34%		2.02%		1.52%		2.91%		3.11%		3.21%		3.26%

		Calculations		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		7.02%		6.67%		7.17%		4.11%		6.02%		7.50%		8.02%		8.45%				6.39%		6.11%		5.68%		4.11%		7.48%		7.98%		8.23%		8.45%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.17%		0.12%		0.48%		0.12%		0.16%		0.17%		0.16%		0.16%				0.21%		0.23%		0.31%		0.12%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		1.37%		1.36%		1.87%		1.66%		1.56%		1.73%		1.63%		1.63%				1.53%		1.60%		1.77%		1.66%		1.64%		1.67%		1.63%		1.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		1.07%		1.07%		1.47%		1.37%		1.20%		1.44%		1.58%		1.51%				1.22%		1.28%		1.42%		1.37%		1.42%		1.51%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		2.49%		2.51%		2.93%		2.99%		2.97%		3.11%		3.09%		3.07%				2.69%		2.77%		2.95%		2.99%		3.06%		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.42%		1.44%		1.46%		1.62%		1.77%		1.67%		1.51%		1.57%				1.47%		1.49%		1.53%		1.62%		1.63%		1.58%		1.54%		1.57%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		13.88%		24.32%		20.52%		22.42%		70.69%		28.77%		30.88%		32.56%				20.11%		23.23%		21.94%		22.42%		40.82%		30.81%		31.70%		32.56%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   172,036		$   158,453		$   151,539		$   123,945		$   139,313		$   131,071		$   139,500		$   127,164

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		507,491		470,804		273,170		210,930		191,345		112,844		137,811		232,045

				Time deposits in other banks		10,812		11,558		11,558		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		1,192,423		1,162,570		1,153,703		848,585		810,873		819,593		818,693		830,765

		GL		Other investments		14,455		35,929		44,769		32,227		42,270		47,977		42,495		35,950

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		111,298		130,179		137,249		111,135		197,442		137,392		146,766		105,637



		Manual		Loans		5,660,457		5,543,306		5,380,515		5,051,986		4,856,514		4,574,678		4,230,228		3,785,480

		Manual		Purchased loans		2,588,832		2,711,460		2,812,510		818,587		861,595		917,126		950,499		1,006,935

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		262,625		274,752		297,509		319,598		328,246		465,218		490,114		529,099

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		8,511,914		8,529,518		8,490,534		6,190,171		6,046,355		5,957,022		5,670,841		5,321,514

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		(28,819)		(28,116)		(31,532)		(26,200)		(25,791)		(25,966)		(25,101)		(25,250)

		GL		Loans, net		8,483,095		8,501,402		8,459,002		6,163,971		6,020,564		5,931,056		5,645,740		5,296,264



		GL		Other real estate owned		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		GL		Total other real estate owned		16,753		17,067		15,275		15,894		17,475		19,337		22,813		22,134



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		145,410		145,885		144,484		116,381		117,738		119,458		121,108		121,610

		GL		Goodwill		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		35,126		38,217		40,240		28,677		28,320		39,365		41,124		41,505

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		104,096		103,588		103,059		80,007		79,641		79,241		78,834		78,442

		GL		Other assets		88,397		93,009		98,324		70,001		72,194		72,517		62,064		61,417

		GL		Total assets		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   2,520,016		$   2,333,992		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900		$   1,777,141		$   1,718,022		$   1,672,918		$   1,654,723

		GL		Interest-bearing		7,129,297		6,847,371		6,405,173		4,578,265		4,848,704		4,177,482		4,120,479		3,987,646

		GL		Total deposits		9,649,313		9,181,363		8,761,593		6,446,165		6,625,845		5,895,504		5,793,397		5,642,369

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		20,384		14,071		11,002		23,270		30,638		14,156		18,400		40,415

		GL		Other borrowings		151,774		656,831		862,136		555,535		250,554		808,572		679,591		525,669

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		89,187		88,986		88,646		85,881		85,550		85,220		84,889		84,559

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		19,487		18,740		18,716		9,255		8,803		8,190		7,992		6,489

		GL		Other liabilities		57,023		64,026		76,708		33,778		50,334		36,257		30,907		37,139

		GL		Total liabilities		9,987,168		10,024,017		9,818,801		7,153,884		7,051,724		6,847,899		6,615,176		6,336,640



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		49,015		49,012		49,012		39,820		38,735		38,706		38,698		38,603

		GL		Capital stock		1,051,584		1,050,752		1,049,283		559,040		508,404		506,779		505,803		503,543

		GL		Retained earnings		377,135		338,350		301,656		296,366		273,119		267,694		251,259		231,894

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		(4,826)		(16,576)		(12,571)		(10,823)		(1,280)		3,241		1,421		(1,209)

		GL		Treasury stock		(16,561)		(16,561)		(15,484)		(15,459)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,615)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		1,456,347		1,404,977		1,371,896		868,944		804,479		801,921		782,682		758,216

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   11,443,515		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Intangible assets		562,123		560,333		558,325		221,075		139,028		139,969		140,910		141,923

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		7,390,642		7,607,259		7,366,957		5,242,951		5,215,446		5,085,430		4,903,359		4,638,289

		Other Table		Average assets		11,307,980		11,204,504		8,529,035		7,823,451		7,777,996		7,461,367		7,152,024		6,915,965

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		1,428,341		1,395,479		974,494		849,346		812,264		796,856		774,664		695,830
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   10,348,393		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		90.43%		90.48%		90.35%		92.15%		92.77%		92.48%		92.14%		91.98%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		4.90%		4.55%		2.70%		2.85%		2.63%		1.60%		2.02%		3.56%

		Calculations		Time Depostis in Other Banks / Earning Assets		0.10%		0.11%		0.11%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		11.66%		11.59%		11.85%		11.91%		11.71%		12.26%		12.63%		13.28%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		83.33%		83.74%		85.33%		85.23%		85.67%		86.14%		85.34%		83.16%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   2,550,736		$   2,675,598		$   2,769,860		$   789,746		$   831,443		$   885,256		$   916,802		$   970,211

		Manual		Covered Loans		38,096		35,862		42,650		28,841		30,152		31,870		33,697		36,724



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   9,112		$   7,475		$   7,085		$   9,171		$   8,824		$   9,704		$   11,115		$   11,453

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		424		216		187		6,723		187		242		215		215



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		26.12%		25.42%		26.89%		28.98%		26.82%		29.14%		28.88%		29.33%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		17.38%		17.50%		18.24%		21.03%		22.16%		20.57%		20.31%		20.54%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		27.82%		27.35%		27.11%		29.91%		31.49%		28.18%		28.44%		27.96%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		4.15%		4.49%		4.92%		4.46%		4.10%		4.67%		4.82%		4.93%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		24.54%		25.24%		22.84%		15.61%		15.42%		17.44%		17.55%		17.25%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   9,910,658		$   9,941,251		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851		$   6,992,587		$   6,803,452		$   6,576,277		$   6,293,012

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		97.36%		92.36%		90.11%		90.65%		94.76%		86.65%		88.10%		89.66%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   8,211,193		$   8,218,904		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732		$   5,687,957		$   5,459,934		$   5,147,030		$   4,755,691



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (36,485)		$   31,914		$   2,326,477		$   57,509		$   149,383		$   276,807		$   390,456		$   56,901

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		18,881		7,070		(26,114)		86,307		(60,050)		9,374		(41,129)		287

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		12,127		22,757		22,089		8,648		136,972		24,896		38,985		39,215

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		(2,234)		6,788		(13,809)		1,311		1,718		1,827		3,027		21,436

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		16,295		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		(2,056,918)

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(89,807)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(19,327)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (7,711)		$   68,529		$   268,020		$   153,775		$   138,216		$   312,904		$   391,339		$   98,512				$   482,613		$   490,324		$   421,795		$   153,775		$   940,971		$   802,755		$   489,851		$   98,512

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-0.38%		3.36%		18.35%		10.81%		10.13%		24.32%		32.92%		8.50%				8.48%		11.49%		14.83%		10.81%		20.29%		23.08%		21.12%		8.50%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920				$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836



		Manual		Charge-offs		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102

		Manual		Recoveries		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		2,958		5,511		3,778		1,392		2,711		922		2,354		506				13,639		10,681		5,170		1,392		6,493		3,782		2,860		506



		Manual		Ending balance		$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250				$   28,819		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%				0.51%		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%				129.97%		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   2,489		$   6,121		$   3,744		$   1,449		$   954		$   1,091		$   701		$   104				$   13,803		$   11,314		$   5,193		$   1,449		$   2,850		$   1,896		$   805		$   104

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		7		265		20		-		-		1		41		53				292		285		20		-		95		95		94		53

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		169		27		-		142		440		18		386		9				338		169		142		142		853		413		395		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		76		293		204		198		120		852		963		216				771		695		402		198		2,151		2,031		1,179		216

		Manual		Consumer installment		1,465		923		839		962		696		320		438		164				4,189		2,724		1,801		962		1,618		922		602		164

		Manual		Purchased loans		224		483		910		121		1,428		161		755		556				1,738		1,514		1,031		121		2,900		1,472		1,311		556

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		4,430		8,112		5,717		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				21,131		16,701		8,589		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		927		939		1,247		656		571		409		221		69				3,769		2,842		1,903		656		1,270		699		290		69

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		3		1		2		114		2		126		98		20				120		117		116		114		246		244		118		20

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		7		134		11		24		28		26		121		9				176		169		35		24		184		156		130		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		91		44		29		182		47		56		73		61				346		255		211		182		237		190		134		61

		Manual		Consumer installment		137		178		117		67		38		17		44		17				499		362		184		67		116		78		61		17

		Manual		Purchased loans		307		1,305		533		437		241		887		373		420				2,582		2,275		970		437		1,921		1,680		793		420

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		1,472		2,601		1,939		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				7,492		6,020		3,419		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   2,958		$   5,511		$   3,778		$   1,392		$   2,711		$   922		$   2,354		$   506				$   13,639		$   10,681		$   5,170		$   1,392		$   6,493		$   3,782		$   2,860		$   506



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281				$   17,952		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606				24,107		27,764		33,557		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		4,696		2,197		-		-		915		918		-				-		4,696		2,197		-		-		915		918		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466				7,218		9,375		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668				9,535		7,692		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933				4,222		2,863		7,421		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954				$   63,034		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%				0.55%		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.14%		0.26%		0.23%		0.09%		0.18%		0.06%		0.17%		0.04%				0.18%		0.20%		0.16%		0.09%		0.12%		0.09%		0.11%		0.04%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.21%		0.44%		0.26%		0.14%		0.13%		0.15%		0.20%		0.04%				0.27%		0.29%		0.20%		0.14%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.04%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%				0.26%		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%				0.52%		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%				13.63%		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%				2.17%		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%				29.74%		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,316,359		$   1,422,152		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437		$   1,362,508		$   1,307,209		$   1,218,633		$   1,061,599

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		671,198		641,830		672,155		631,504		624,595		550,189		486,858		415,029

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		1,814,529		1,804,265		1,640,411		1,636,654		1,535,439		1,558,882		1,519,002		1,458,110

		Manual		Real estate - residential		1,403,000		1,275,201		1,245,370		1,080,028		1,009,461		969,289		857,069		726,795

		Manual		Consumer installment		455,371		399,858		375,722		316,363		309,194		183,314		147,505		115,919

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   372,686		$   413,365		$   397,517		$   64,612		$   74,378		$   80,895		$   87,612		$   89,897

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		227,900		219,882		268,443		48,940		65,513		68,583		73,567		82,378

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		1,337,859		1,399,174		1,428,490		465,870		468,246		500,169		510,312		538,046

		Manual		Real estate - residential		623,199		649,352		679,205		236,453		250,539		264,312		275,504		292,911

		Manual		Consumer installment		27,188		29,687		38,855		2,712		2,919		3,167		3,504		3,703

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,689,045		$   1,835,517		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049		$   1,436,886		$   1,388,104		$   1,306,245		$   1,151,496

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		899,098		861,712		940,598		680,444		690,108		618,772		560,425		497,407

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		3,152,388		3,203,439		3,068,901		2,102,524		2,003,685		2,059,051		2,029,314		1,996,156

		Manual		Real estate - residential		2,288,824		2,199,305		2,222,084		1,636,079		1,588,246		1,698,819		1,622,687		1,548,805

		Manual		Consumer installment		482,559		429,545		414,577		319,075		312,113		186,481		151,009		119,622

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total loans		$   8,511,914		$   8,529,518		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171		$   6,046,355		$   5,957,022		$   5,670,841		$   5,321,514



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   256		$   180		$   38		$   39		$   41		$   44		$   40		$   42

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		145		384		150		176		417		424		429		435

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		2,863		3,817		4,531		4,606		4,680		4,769		4,859		3,944

		Manual		Real estate - residential		6,043		6,558		6,299		6,547		6,199		7,209		6,829		9,220

		Manual		Consumer installment		16		4		5		7		5		6		12		18

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   9,323		$   10,943		$   11,023		$   11,375		$   11,342		$   12,452		$   12,169		$   13,659

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   138		$   208		$   330		$   224		$   120		$   129		$   136		$   142

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		2		6		30		7		34		34		34		34

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		426		306		196		2,127		204		210		192		1,617

		Manual		Real estate - residential		1,119		742		709		838		1,508		1,212		1,975		998

		Manual		Consumer installment		69		92		102		93		98		130		133		129

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   1,754		$   1,354		$   1,367		$   3,289		$   1,964		$   1,715		$   2,470		$   2,920

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   11,077		$   12,297		$   12,390		$   14,664		$   13,306		$   14,167		$   14,639		$   16,579
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   542,164		$   550,020		$   545,902		$   557,625		$   554,979		$   510,262		$   490,514		$   420,814

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		523,101		645,612		660,495		673,591		688,481		692,217		631,141		587,180

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		2,408,128		2,289,584		2,211,703		2,050,717		2,033,979		2,003,173		1,875,308		1,718,749

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		2,047,688		1,939,518		1,820,884		1,676,308		1,487,781		1,277,969		1,147,786		958,623

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		59,054		40,041		52,069		17,499		16,996		14,977		15,386		20,889

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		35,118		41,125		38,150		39,795		30,075		36,143		32,871		37,298

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		45,204		37,406		51,305		36,444		44,216		39,930		37,116		41,821

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		7		7		7		7		106		106

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   5,660,457		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   90,775		$   54,840		$   55,183		$   3,808		$   3,964		$   4,039		$   5,959		$   6,017

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		84,617		132,454		139,683		97,448		101,098		107,097		39,391		38,179

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		656,289		463,307		449,317		243,730		259,872		275,855		327,449		365,434

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		1,586,377		1,828,090		1,908,143		367,997		385,080		411,776		459,903		476,954

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		63,613		133,653		135,281		20,012		19,736		19,859		22,058		22,081

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		30,448		35,676		45,095		33,705		37,121		50,696		41,869		43,450

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		76,713		63,440		79,808		51,887		54,724		47,804		53,870		54,820

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   2,588,832		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   262,625		$   270,056		$   295,312		$   318,696		$   327,342		$   464,303		$   489,196		$   528,181

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		4,696		2,197		902		904		915		918		918

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   262,625		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   28,755		$   15,074		$   203		$   9		$   3		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   11,100		$   5,150		$   107		$   9		$   1		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		373,068		283,604		151,332		147,481		184,287		109,266		121,810		147,385				240,740		196,145		151,691		147,481		140,702		126,014		134,527		147,385

				Time deposits in other banks		10,961		11,557		254		-		-		-		-		-				5,739		3,979		128		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		1,138,981		1,117,517		839,772		777,310		759,253		760,907		766,375		759,850				969,825		912,820		808,714		777,310		761,593		762,381		763,130		759,850

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		29,962		31,641		26,626		48,455		58,858		60,862		63,210		65,374				34,113		35,512		37,480		48,455		62,055		63,132		64,286		65,374

		GL		Other investments		18,494		36,067		42,384		34,654		32,706		42,687		37,375		37,392				32,884		37,733		38,662		34,654		37,541		39,171		37,383		37,392

		GL		Loans held for sale		129,664		151,396		141,875		138,129		138,468		126,798		110,933		77,617				140,273		143,848		140,012		138,129		113,657		105,296		94,368		77,617

		Manual		Loans		5,819,684		5,703,921		5,198,301		4,902,082		4,692,997		4,379,082		3,994,213		3,678,149				5,415,757		5,277,108		5,051,742		4,902,082		4,188,378		4,018,597		3,838,324		3,678,149

		Manual		Purchased loans		2,402,610		2,499,393		1,107,184		842,509		888,854		937,595		973,521		1,034,983				1,712,924		1,483,029		974,846		842,509		958,738		982,033		1,004,252		1,034,983

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		268,568		287,859		310,594		325,113		446,677		475,742		516,949		547,057				297,850		307,718		317,813		325,113		496,844		513,750		530,480		547,057

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   10,220,747		$   10,138,029		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742		$   7,202,103		$   6,892,939		$   6,584,386		$   6,347,807				$   8,861,205		$   8,403,042		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742		$   6,759,509		$   6,610,374		$   6,466,750		$   6,347,807



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   2,570,783		$   2,320,851		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738		$   1,805,996		$   1,654,467		$   1,615,001		$   1,604,495				$   2,164,171		$   2,027,145		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738		$   1,670,499		$   1,624,837		$   1,609,777		$   1,604,495

		GL		NOW accounts		1,546,939		1,567,111		1,311,952		1,337,718		1,301,628		1,201,151		1,154,364		1,169,567				1,441,849		1,406,434		1,324,764		1,337,718		1,207,024		1,175,143		1,161,924		1,169,567

		GL		MMDA		2,590,194		2,440,086		1,950,601		1,970,571		1,964,437		1,682,306		1,621,487		1,486,972				2,240,115		2,122,138		1,960,531		1,970,571		1,690,091		1,597,637		1,554,601		1,486,972

		GL		Savings accounts		401,836		423,449		295,326		278,080		273,979		278,991		278,666		268,741				350,214		332,817		286,750		278,080		275,119		275,504		273,731		268,741

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		776,556		744,145		475,965		422,771		433,303		437,641		441,556		444,195				606,210		548,805		449,515		422,771		439,140		441,107		442,868		444,195

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,055,973		978,842		585,632		593,635		592,916		582,598		560,320		517,354				805,267		720,781		589,611		593,635		563,557		553,663		538,956		517,354

		GL		Brokered CDs		510,663		487,686		14,132		-		-		-		-		-				255,162		169,059		7,105		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		9,452,944		8,962,170		6,607,518		6,383,513		6,372,259		5,837,154		5,671,394		5,491,324				7,862,988		7,327,179		6,496,134		6,383,513		5,845,430		5,667,891		5,581,857		5,491,324

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		14,670		12,529		14,762		20,909		25,970		19,414		27,088		42,589				15,692		16,036		17,819		20,909		28,694		29,612		34,796		42,589

		GL		FHLB advances		101,337		513,460		703,177		371,556		369,076		608,413		483,583		525,583				421,891		529,917		538,282		371,556		496,541		539,496		504,467		525,583

		GL		Other borrowings		145,494		145,513		86,302		75,553		75,571		75,590		75,625		47,738				113,496		102,713		80,957		75,553		68,726		66,420		61,758		47,738

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		89,135		88,801		86,085		85,701		85,372		85,040		84,710		84,379				87,444		86,874		85,894		85,701		84,878		84,712		84,545		84,379

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		350,636		760,303		890,326		553,719		555,989		788,457		671,006		700,289				638,523		735,540		722,952		553,719		678,839		720,240		685,566		700,289

		GL		Total Funding		$   9,803,580		$   9,722,473		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232		$   6,928,248		$   6,625,611		$   6,342,400		$   6,191,613				$   8,501,511		$   8,062,719		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232		$   6,524,269		$   6,388,131		$   6,267,423		$   6,191,613



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		3.58%		7.82%		11.87%		7.98%		8.02%		11.90%		10.58%		11.31%				7.51%		9.12%		10.01%		7.98%		10.40%		11.27%		10.94%		11.31%



		Manual		Total FRC		4,915,616		5,561,978		5,053,582		3,904,827		3,867,251		3,672,766		3,514,992		3,312,470

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		58.01%		65.21%		59.52%		63.08%		63.96%		61.65%		61.98%		62.25%

		Manual		FRC Yield		4.73%		4.81%		4.64%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%		4.55%		4.56%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		768,655		1,174,296		976,991		846,104		818,981		813,727		798,974		750,150

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		1,981,418		2,210,606		1,951,152		1,486,528		1,454,465		1,407,594		1,342,929		1,315,947

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		2,165,543		2,177,076		2,125,439		1,572,195		1,593,805		1,451,446		1,373,089		1,246,373



		Manual		Total VRC		3,557,543		2,967,540		3,436,952		2,285,344		2,179,104		2,284,256		2,155,849		2,009,043

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		41.99%		34.79%		40.48%		36.92%		36.04%		38.35%		38.02%		37.75%

		Manual		VRC Yield		5.27%		4.96%		5.00%		4.79%		4.62%		4.50%		4.49%		4.38%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		234,532		201,209		218,666		206,778		245,387		268,655		332,658		309,063

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		5.40%		5.37%		5.38%		5.10%		4.79%		4.72%		4.52%		4.32%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		370,349		266,316		220,618		158,220		174,426		140,542		195,112		204,634

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		5.96%		5.62%		5.55%		5.30%		5.03%		4.77%		4.65%		4.63%

		Manual		Total Production		604,881		467,525		439,284		364,998		419,813		409,197		527,770		513,697

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		5.74%		5.51%		5.46%		5.19%		4.89%		4.74%		4.57%		4.44%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   155		$   72		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   227		$   72		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		1,906		1,520		723		716		655		406		351		313				4,865		2,959		1,439		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

				Time deposits in other banks		58		61		-		-		-		-		-		-				119		61		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		8,686		8,792		6,321		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				29,006		20,320		11,528		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		247		258		226		408		572		603		617		640				1,139		892		634		408		2,432		1,860		1,257		640

		GL		Loans held for sale		1,618		1,566		1,315		1,210		1,380		1,131		1,058		653				5,709		4,091		2,525		1,210		4,222		2,842		1,711		653

		Manual		Loans (TE)		73,594		73,178		63,908		58,771		57,193		53,394		47,255		43,157				269,451		195,857		122,679		58,771		200,999		143,806		90,412		43,157

		Manual		Purchased loans		35,413		34,692		16,130		11,762		13,150		14,048		14,765		15,173				97,997		62,584		27,892		11,762		57,136		43,986		29,938		15,173

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		2,151		2,059		2,267		2,424		3,531		3,491		3,786		3,832				8,901		6,750		4,691		2,424		14,640		11,109		7,618		3,832

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   4,077		$   3,656		$   2,652		$   1,444		$   2,183		$   2,725		$   2,896		$   2,810				$   11,829		$   7,752		$   4,096		$   1,444		$   10,614		$   8,431		$   5,706		$   2,810



				Interest Expense

				Deposits

		All Zeroes		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		NOW accounts		1,736		1,142		1,142		953		811		600		520		497				4,973		3,237		2,095		953		2,428		1,617		1,017		497

		GL		MMDA		7,991		5,885		3,953		3,526		3,288		2,316		2,008		1,538				21,355		13,364		7,479		3,526		9,150		5,862		3,546		1,538

		GL		Savings accounts		83		82		54		47		46		47		45		43				266		183		101		47		181		135		88		43

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		1,880		1,827		907		668		702		684		636		562				5,282		3,402		1,575		668		2,584		1,882		1,198		562

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		3,978		3,643		1,670		1,578		1,551		1,489		1,371		1,123				10,869		6,891		3,248		1,578		5,534		3,983		2,494		1,123

		GL		Brokered CDs		3,190		3,051		68		-		-		-		-		-				6,309		3,119		68		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		18,858		15,630		7,794		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				49,054		30,196		14,566		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		5		4		5		9		12		11		13		20				23		18		14		9		56		44		33		20

		GL		FHLB advances		568		2,745		3,383		1,457		1,180		1,849		1,238		907				8,153		7,585		4,840		1,457		5,174		3,994		2,145		907

		GL		Other borrowings		2,222		2,180		1,320		1,134		1,144		1,183		1,158		559				6,856		4,634		2,454		1,134		4,044		2,900		1,717		559

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		1,542		1,522		1,445		1,339		1,307		1,288		1,265		1,211				5,848		4,306		2,784		1,339		5,071		3,764		2,476		1,211

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		4,337		6,451		6,153		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				20,880		16,543		10,092		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total Funding		$   23,195		$   22,081		$   13,947		$   10,711		$   10,041		$   9,467		$   8,254		$   6,460				$   69,934		$   46,739		$   24,658		$   10,711		$   34,222		$   24,181		$   14,714		$   6,460



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		2.14%		1.89%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				2.05%		1.87%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		2.03%		2.13%		1.92%		1.97%		1.41%		1.47%		1.16%		0.86%				2.02%		2.02%		1.91%		1.97%		1.23%		1.14%		1.00%		0.86%

				Time deposits in other banks		2.10%		2.09%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				2.07%		2.05%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		3.03%		3.12%		3.02%		2.72%		2.66%		2.64%		2.72%		2.56%				2.99%		2.98%		2.87%		2.72%		2.65%		2.64%		2.64%		2.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		3.27%		3.24%		3.40%		3.41%		3.86%		3.93%		3.92%		3.97%				3.34%		3.36%		3.41%		3.41%		3.92%		3.94%		3.94%		3.97%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		4.95%		4.10%		3.72%		3.55%		3.95%		3.54%		3.83%		3.41%				4.07%		3.80%		3.64%		3.55%		3.71%		3.61%		3.66%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		5.02%		5.09%		4.93%		4.86%		4.84%		4.84%		4.75%		4.76%				4.98%		4.96%		4.90%		4.86%		4.80%		4.78%		4.75%		4.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		5.85%		5.51%		5.84%		5.66%		5.87%		5.94%		6.08%		5.95%				5.72%		5.64%		5.77%		5.66%		5.96%		5.99%		6.01%		5.95%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		3.18%		2.84%		2.93%		3.02%		3.14%		2.91%		2.94%		2.84%				2.99%		2.93%		2.98%		3.02%		2.95%		2.89%		2.90%		2.84%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		4.81%		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				4.71%		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%



				Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Noninterest-bearing deposits		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		0.45%		0.29%		0.35%		0.29%		0.25%		0.20%		0.18%		0.17%				0.34%		0.31%		0.32%		0.29%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		1.22%		0.96%		0.81%		0.73%		0.66%		0.55%		0.50%		0.42%				0.95%		0.84%		0.77%		0.73%		0.54%		0.49%		0.46%		0.42%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		0.08%		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%				0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		0.96%		0.97%		0.76%		0.64%		0.64%		0.62%		0.58%		0.51%				0.87%		0.83%		0.71%		0.64%		0.59%		0.57%		0.55%		0.51%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1.49%		1.48%		1.14%		1.08%		1.04%		1.01%		0.98%		0.88%				1.35%		1.28%		1.11%		1.08%		0.98%		0.96%		0.93%		0.88%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		2.48%		2.48%		1.93%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				2.47%		2.47%		1.93%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Deposits		0.79%		0.69%		0.47%		0.43%		0.40%		0.35%		0.32%		0.28%				0.62%		0.55%		0.45%		0.43%		0.34%		0.32%		0.30%		0.28%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.14%		0.13%		0.14%		0.17%		0.18%		0.22%		0.19%		0.19%				0.15%		0.15%		0.16%		0.17%		0.20%		0.20%		0.19%		0.19%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		2.22%		2.12%		1.93%		1.59%		1.27%		1.21%		1.03%		0.70%				1.93%		1.91%		1.81%		1.59%		1.04%		0.99%		0.86%		0.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		6.06%		5.94%		6.13%		6.09%		6.01%		6.21%		6.14%		4.75%				6.04%		6.03%		6.11%		6.09%		5.88%		5.84%		5.61%		4.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		6.86%		6.80%		6.73%		6.34%		6.07%		6.01%		5.99%		5.82%				6.69%		6.63%		6.54%		6.34%		5.97%		5.94%		5.91%		5.82%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		4.91%		3.37%		2.77%		2.89%		2.60%		2.18%		2.20%		1.56%				3.27%		3.01%		2.82%		2.89%		2.11%		1.99%		1.87%		1.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Funding(2)		0.94%		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				0.82%		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		3.87%		3.88%		3.91%		3.89%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.96%				3.89%		3.89%		3.91%		3.89%		3.94%		3.93%		3.95%		3.96%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(3)		3.91%		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21% for 2018 and 35% for 2017.

				(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

				(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		4.65%		4.64%		4.53%		4.44%		4.37%		4.34%		4.27%		4.20%				4.58%		4.55%		4.49%		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.24%		4.20%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		104.26%		104.27%		104.28%		104.01%		103.95%		104.03%		103.82%		102.52%				104.23%		104.22%		104.18%		104.01%		103.61%		103.48%		103.18%		102.52%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		0.46%		3.95%		4.26%		-45.64%		4.47%		5.70%		6.86%		4.91%				4.00%		4.15%		4.55%		4.92%		4.69%		4.49%		4.38%		3.94%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		997		276		18,391		835		421		92		-		402				20,499		19,502		19,226		835		915		494		402		402

				Executive retirement benefits		2,005		962		5,457		-		-		-		-		-				8,424		6,419		5,457		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		754		229		-		-		-		-		-		-				983		229		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		434		4,729		-		-				-		-		-		-		5,163		4,729		-		-

				Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		882		-		-		-		-		410		-		-				882		-		-		-		410		410		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		250		4		196		583		308		91		570		295				1,033		783		779		583		1,264		956		865		295

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		(810)		377		(4,192)		(298)		(567)		(1,863)		(199)		(244)				(4,923)		(4,113)		(4,490)		(298)		(2,873)		(2,306)		(443)		(244)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		4,078		1,848		19,852		1,120		1,052		3,459		371		453				26,898		22,820		20,972		1,120		5,335		4,283		824		453



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-

				Reduction in state tax expense accrued in prior year net of federal tax impact		(1,717)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				(1,717)		-		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   45,897		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   146,208		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		47,593,252		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				43,247,796		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   0.91		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   2.80		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		$   0.96		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				$   3.38		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60



		Other Table		Average assets		$   11,307,980		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   9,744,001		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		Other Table		Return on average assets		1.53%		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				1.24%		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		1.61%		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				1.50%		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   1,428,341		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   1,178,275		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   869,201		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   762,274		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		12.09%		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				10.27%		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		20.95%		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				19.18%		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18, 3Q18 and 4Q18 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.





				Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total interest income (TE)		$   123,828		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   417,414		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568

		Other Table		Accretion income		4,077		3,656		2,652		1,444		2,183		2,725		2,896		2,810				11,829		7,752		4,096		1,444		10,614		8,431		5,706		2,810

		Total		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		119,751		118,542		88,238		79,054		79,395		75,410		70,131		65,758				405,585		285,834		167,292		79,054		290,694		211,299		135,889		65,758

		Other Table		Interest expense		23,195		22,081		13,947		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				69,934		46,739		24,658		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460

		Total		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   96,556		$   96,461		$   74,291		$   68,343		$   69,354		$   65,943		$   61,877		$   59,298				$   335,651		$   239,095		$   142,634		$   68,343		$   256,472		$   187,118		$   121,175		$   59,298



		Calculations		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		5.00%		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				4.89%		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Calculations		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		3.75%		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				3.79%		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   75,810		$   72,353		$   86,386		$   59,098		$   59,337		$   63,767		$   55,739		$   53,093				$   293,647		$   217,837		$   145,484		$   59,098		$   231,936		$   172,599		$   108,832		$   53,093

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		(997)		(276)		(18,391)		(835)		(421)		(92)		-		(402)				(20,499)		(19,502)		(19,226)		(835)		(915)		(494)		(402)		(402)

				Executive retirement benefits		(2,005)		(962)		(5,457)		-		-		-		-		-				(8,424)		(6,419)		(5,457)		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		(754)		(229)		-		-		-		-		-		-				(983)		(229)		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		(434)		(4,729)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(5,163)		(4,729)		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of hurricanes		(882)		-		-		-		-		(410)		-		-				(882)		-		-		-		(410)		(410)		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		(250)		(4)		(196)		(583)		(308)		(91)		(570)		(295)				(1,033)		(783)		(779)		(583)		(1,264)		(956)		(865)		(295)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   70,922		$   70,882		$   62,342		$   57,680		$   58,174		$   58,445		$   55,169		$   52,396				$   261,826		$   190,904		$   120,022		$   57,680		$   224,184		$   166,010		$   107,565		$   52,396



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Other Table		Noninterest income		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   130,024		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   461,804		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   100,633		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   347,480		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   30,470		$   30,171		$   31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				$   118,412		$   87,942		$   57,771		$   26,464		$   104,457		$   80,894		$   53,895		$   25,706

				Total revenue (TE)		$   131,103		$   130,288		$   108,250		$   96,251		$   95,100		$   95,667		$   92,962		$   87,814				$   465,892		$   334,789		$   204,501		$   96,251		$   371,543		$   276,443		$   180,776		$   87,814

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Loss (gain) on securities		(1)		(48)		123		(37)		-		-		(37)		-				37		38		86		(37)		(37)		(37)		(37)		-

		Manual		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   131,102		$   130,240		$   108,373		$   96,214		$   95,556		$   95,667		$   92,925		$   87,814				$   465,929		$   334,827		$   204,587		$   96,214		$   371,962		$   276,406		$   180,739		$   87,814



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		58.30%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				63.59%		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		54.10%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				56.19%		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216				$   1,456,347		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532				503,434		505,604		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391				58,689		54,729		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293				$   894,224		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				47,499,941		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				$   30.66		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				$   18.83		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   84,399		$   84,041		$   61,759		$   55,359		$   55,193		$   53,600		$   51,800		$   50,126				$   285,558		$   201,159		$   117,118		$   55,359		$   210,719		$   155,526		$   101,926		$   50,126

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,603		1,229		766		888		2,277		1,037		1,491		1,982				4,486		2,883		1,654		888		6,787		4,510		3,473		1,982

		Manual		Noninterest income		15,784		16,524		13,287		13,099		12,442		13,007		12,954		13,013				58,694		42,910		26,386		13,099		51,416		38,974		25,967		13,013

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		25,882		26,120		26,646		22,068		20,100		20,554		19,359		18,844				100,716		74,834		48,714		22,068		78,857		58,757		38,203		18,844

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		7,080		7,871		5,684		5,477		5,368		5,384		5,427		5,257				26,112		19,032		11,161		5,477		21,436		16,068		10,684		5,257

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		7,522		7,589		5,611		6,304		6,399		6,357		6,378		6,043				27,026		19,504		11,915		6,304		25,177		18,778		12,421		6,043

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		17,310		13,461		29,937		11,080		11,837		14,905		10,209		9,241				71,788		54,478		41,017		11,080		46,192		34,355		19,450		9,241

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		57,794		55,041		67,878		44,929		43,704		47,200		41,373		39,385				225,642		167,848		112,807		44,929		171,662		127,958		80,758		39,385

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		40,786		44,295		6,402		22,641		21,654		18,370		21,890		21,772				114,124		73,338		29,043		22,641		83,686		62,032		43,662		21,772

		Manual		Income tax expense		5,493		11,156		1,716		5,242		18,717		4,850		6,095		6,856				23,607		18,114		6,958		5,242		36,518		17,801		12,951		6,856

		Manual		Net income		$   35,293		$   33,139		$   4,686		$   17,399		$   2,937		$   13,520		$   15,795		$   14,916				$   90,517		$   55,224		$   22,085		$   17,399		$   47,168		$   44,231		$   30,711		$   14,916

		Manual		Average Assets		$   10,642,786		$   10,488,271		$   10,239,834

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Calc consistent with prior quarters but due to high EOP Total Assets Consolidated this value is coming out looking high
		

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		$   7,170,783		$   6,758,086		$   6,733,935		$   6,501,506		$   6,352,447				$   9,635,419		$   8,664,244		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783		$   6,586,494		$   6,529,296		$   6,426,977		$   6,352,447

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		57.69%		54.73%		90.45%		65.63%		64.62%		70.86%		63.89%		62.38%				65.55%		68.77%		78.61%		65.63%		65.49%		65.79%		63.14%		62.38%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.59%		0.63%		0.52%		0.74%		0.73%		0.77%		0.80%		0.83%				0.61%		0.66%		0.61%		0.74%		0.78%		0.80%		0.81%		0.83%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		2.15%		2.08%		2.66%		2.54%		2.57%		2.78%		2.55%		2.51%				2.34%		2.59%		2.61%		2.54%		2.61%		2.62%		2.53%		2.51%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		1.57%		1.46%		2.14%		1.80%		1.84%		2.01%		1.75%		1.68%				1.73%		1.93%		2.00%		1.80%		1.83%		1.82%		1.72%		1.68%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.32%		1.25%		0.18%		0.98%		0.17%		0.80%		0.97%		0.95%				0.94%		0.85%		0.51%		0.98%		0.72%		0.91%		0.96%		0.95%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   7,873		$   5,544		$   5,046		$   4,997		$   4,876		$   4,265		$   3,470		$   2,976				$   23,460		$   15,587		$   10,043		$   4,997		$   15,587		$   10,711		$   6,446		$   2,976

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		(1)		122		246		217		154		262		347		8				584		585		463		217		771		617		355		8

		Manual		Noninterest income		10,689		12,097		13,889		11,585		9,090		12,257		13,053		10,513				48,260		37,571		25,474		11,585		44,913		35,823		23,566		10,513

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		10,802		10,061		10,864		7,742		8,225		9,792		7,763		7,216				39,469		28,667		18,606		7,742		32,996		24,771		14,979		7,216

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		684		618		545		593		533		555		610		519				2,440		1,756		1,138		593		2,217		1,684		1,129		519

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		306		347		383		389		429		425		440		317				1,425		1,119		772		389		1,611		1,182		757		317

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,661		1,828		1,778		1,731		1,230		1,001		888		1,141				6,998		5,337		3,509		1,731		4,260		3,030		2,029		1,141

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		13,453		12,854		13,570		10,455		10,417		11,773		9,701		9,193				50,332		36,879		24,025		10,455		41,084		30,667		18,894		9,193

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		5,110		4,665		5,119		5,910		3,395		4,487		6,475		4,288				20,804		15,694		11,029		5,910		18,645		15,250		10,763		4,288

		Manual		Income tax expense		1,073		943		1,075		1,244		1,189		1,475		2,361		1,501				4,335		3,262		2,319		1,244		6,526		5,337		3,862		1,501

		Manual		Net income		$   4,037		$   3,722		$   4,044		$   4,666		$   2,206		$   3,012		$   4,114		$   2,787				$   16,469		$   12,432		$   8,710		$   4,666		$   12,119		$   9,913		$   6,901		$   2,787

		Manual		Production		413,717		479,066		522,097		356,051		388,353		401,667		400,192		311,813				1,770,931		1,357,214		878,148		356,051		1,502,025		1,113,672		712,005		311,813

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		4.97%		4.75%		4.59%		4.32%		4.06%										4.67%								Not Available

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   119,159		$   162,417		$   228,734		$   153,251		$   119,621		$   158,351		$   174,293		$   146,304				$   119,159								$   119,621

		Manual		Purchase %		84.18%		86.90%		89.59%		85.25%		86.01%		88.77%		89.40%		81.16%				86.73%								69.80%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		32.28%		30.88%		33.51%		37.78%		37.03%		40.36%		35.65%		38.37%				33.37%								29.87%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		3.06%		3.00%		2.94%		2.62%		3.17%		3.30%		3.46%		3.45%				2.92%								2.62%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		142		134		124		107		113		100		85		88				142								113

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		$   2,914		$   3,575		$   4,210		$   3,328		$   3,437		$   4,017		$   4,708		$   3,543

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		$   28.43		$   27.78		$   32.61		$   43.61		$   19.52		$   30.12		$   48.40		$   31.67



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   2,438		$   2,469		$   2,326		$   1,855		$   1,983		$   1,535		$   1,254		$   1,105				$   9,088		$   6,650		$   4,181		$   1,855		$   5,877		$   3,894		$   2,359		$   1,105

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		27		215		176		(232)				-		-		-		-		186		159		(56)		(232)

		Manual		Noninterest income		386		503		735		397		399		583		438		319				2,021		1,635		1,132		397		1,739		1,340		757		319

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		145		136		128		138		127		129		127		147				547		402		266		138		530		403		274		147

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		2		-		-		1		1		1		1				2		2		-		-		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		29		30		30		33		18		28		25		27				122		93		63		33		98		80		52		27

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		62		69		55		52		26		51		54		32				238		176		107		52		163		137		86		32

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		236		237		213		223		172		209		207		207				909		673		436		223		795		623		414		207

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		2,588		2,735		2,848		2,029		2,183		1,694		1,309		1,449				10,200		7,612		4,877		2,029		6,635		4,452		2,758		1,449

		Manual		Income tax expense		544		574		598		426		763		580		472		507				2,142		1,598		1,024		426		2,322		1,559		979		507

		Manual		Net income		$   2,044		$   2,161		$   2,250		$   1,603		$   1,420		$   1,114		$   837		$   942				$   8,058		$   6,014		$   3,853		$   1,603		$   4,313		$   2,893		$   1,779		$   942

		Manual		Production		$   1,184,289		$   1,217,123		$   1,225,947		$   887,712		$   871,367		$   957,328		$   966,826		$   647,375				$   4,515,071		$   3,330,782		$   2,113,659		$   887,712		$   3,442,896		$   2,571,529		$   1,614,201		$   647,375

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		5.77%		5.66%		5.62%		5.25%		4.98%										5.60%								Not Available						$   -

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		4,349		4,868		5,167		3,816		3,763		4,168		4,184		2,942				18,200		13,851		8,983		3,816		15,057		11,294		7,126		2,942

		Manual		Number of Customers		89		89		92		83		86		85		81		81				89		89		92		83		86		85		81		81

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500				$   709,000		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		18		16		16		17		16		14		13		16				17		16		16		17		15		14		14		16
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   1,352		$   1,459		$   1,320		$   924		$   971		$   981		$   885		$   907				$   5,055		$   3,703		$   2,244		$   924		$   3,744		$   2,773		$   1,792		$   907

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		112		41		447		537		(209)		(1)		51		48				1,137		1,025		984		537		(111)		98		99		48

		Manual		Noninterest income		1,094		1,045		1,349		1,370		1,614		1,130		1,718		1,815				4,858		3,764		2,719		1,370		6,277		4,663		3,533		1,815

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		712		682		736		740		787		858		890		591				2,870		2,158		1,476		740		3,126		2,339		1,481		591

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		63		58		55		58		56		54		54		51				234		171		113		58		215		159		105		51

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		1		9		9		9		9		2		1				19		19		18		9		21		12		3		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		401		210		290		236		205		63		259		211				1,137		736		526		236		738		533		470		211

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		1,176		951		1,090		1,043		1,057		984		1,205		854				4,260		3,084		2,133		1,043		4,100		3,043		2,059		854

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		1,158		1,512		1,132		714		1,737		1,128		1,347		1,820				4,516		3,358		1,846		714		6,032		4,295		3,167		1,820

		Manual		Income tax expense		243		317		238		150		608		394		472		637				948		705		388		150		2,111		1,503		1,109		637

		Manual		Net income		$   915		$   1,195		$   894		$   564		$   1,129		$   734		$   875		$   1,183				$   3,568		$   2,653		$   1,458		$   564		$   3,921		$   2,792		$   2,058		$   1,183

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   10,263		$   20,409		$   15,958		$   25,177		$   11,690		$   7,234		$   25,006		$   16,322				$   71,807		$   61,544		$   41,135		$   25,177		$   60,252		$   48,562		$   41,328		$   16,322

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		6.70%		6.19%		6.23%		5.81%		5.83%										6.14%								Not Available						$   -

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   7,891		$   7,775		$   12,809		$   12,771		$   15,919		$   9,281		$   18,210		$   18,355				$   41,246		$   33,355		$   25,580		$   12,771		$   61,765		$   45,846		$   36,565		$   18,355

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		108.06%		107.56%		111.04%		110.56%		110.85%		111.55%		110.99%		111.46%				109.67%		110.05%		110.80%		110.56%		111.18%		111.29%		111.23%		111.46%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000				$   346,939		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000				$   90,995		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   3,492		$   5,525		$   5,548		$   5,666		$   6,500		$   6,474		$   5,748		$   5,476				$   20,231		$   16,739		$   11,214		$   5,666		$   24,198		$   17,698		$   11,224		$   5,476

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		1,947		703		7,651		159		287		274		140		30				10,460		8,513		7,810		159		731		444		170		30

		Manual		Noninterest income		2,517		2		2,047		13		18		22		26		46				4,579		2,062		2,060		13		112		94		72		46

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		1,441		1,447		1,402		1,401		1,268		1,250		993		996				5,691		4,250		2,803		1,401		4,507		3,239		1,989		996

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		118		49		106		70		52		42		54		49				343		225		176		70		197		145		103		49

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		436		551		406		400		364		231		183		184				1,793		1,357		806		400		962		598		367		184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		1,156		1,223		1,721		577		2,303		2,078		2,023		2,225				4,677		3,521		2,298		577		8,629		6,326		4,248		2,225

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		3,151		3,270		3,635		2,448		3,987		3,601		3,253		3,454				12,504		9,353		6,083		2,448		14,295		10,308		6,707		3,454

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		911		1,554		(3,691)		3,072		2,244		2,621		2,381		2,038				1,846		935		(619)		3,072		9,284		7,040		4,419		2,038

		Manual		Income tax expense		(336)		327		(1,204)		644		786		843		915		713				(569)		(233)		(560)		644		3,257		2,471		1,628		713

		Manual		Net income		$   1,247		$   1,227		$   (2,487)		$   2,428		$   1,458		$   1,778		$   1,466		$   1,325				$   2,415		$   1,168		$   (59)		$   2,428		$   6,027		$   4,569		$   2,791		$   1,325

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   466,835		$   550,186		$   539,116		$   518,640		$   505,791		$   503,709		$   456,054		$   425,498				$   518,694								$   425,498

		Manual		Production		$   184,431		$   244,061		$   313,897		$   289,484		$   241,736		$   256,929		$   280,643		$   251,585				$   1,031,873								$   251,585

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		5.51%		5.06%		4.86%		4.81%		4.59%										5.01%								Not Available

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.77%		1.12%		-2.75%		2.40%		1.76%		2.06%		2.09%		1.94%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		1.06%		0.88%		-1.85%		1.90%		1.14%		1.40%		1.29%		1.26%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		52.44%		59.16%		47.86%		43.11%		61.17%		55.43%		56.34%		62.55%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   99,554		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   343,392		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		3,661		2,095		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				16,667		13,006		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		Manual		Noninterest income		30,470		30,171		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				118,412		87,942		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		38,982		38,446		39,776		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				149,293		110,311		71,865		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		7,945		8,598		6,390		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				29,131		21,186		12,588		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		8,293		8,518		6,439		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				30,385		22,092		13,574		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		20,590		16,791		33,781		13,676		15,601		18,098		13,433		12,850				84,838		64,248		47,457		13,676		59,982		44,381		26,283		12,850

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		75,810		72,353		86,386		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				293,647		217,837		145,484		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		50,553		54,761		11,810		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				151,490		100,937		46,176		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		Manual		Income tax expense		7,017		13,317		2,423		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				30,463		23,446		10,129		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		Manual		Net income		$   43,536		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   121,027		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   (77,491)		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   -		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.25		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   1.86		$   0.93		$   0.70		$   2.00		$   1.76		$   1.21		$   0.59

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Other Table		Adjusted Diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		47,514,653		39,432,021		37,966,781		37,238,564		37,225,418		37,162,810		35,664,420				-		41,672,792		38,703,449		37,966,781		36,828,219		36,689,934		36,417,754		35,664,420

		Manual		Diluted		-		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				-		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				-		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   54.35		$   58.10		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50				$   - 0		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   45.15		$   50.20		$   47.90		$   44.75		$   41.05		$   42.60		$   41.60				$   - 0		$   45.15		$   47.90		$   47.90		$   41.05		$   41.05		$   41.60		$   41.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10				$   - 0		$   45.70		$   53.35		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		382,622		253,413		235,964		206,178		168,911		169,617		242,982				-		291,061		244,914		235,964		196,717		193,555		205,998		242,982

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634				$   -		$   2,170,611		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		76.25%		19.77%		25.72%		24.71%		22.41%		25.68%		27.81%		27.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.06%		25.25%		24.71%		25.73%		26.90%		27.55%		27.27%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		65.66%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		317.16%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   -		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   -		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   -		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.77%		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.61%		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.29%		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		1,432		1,477		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039				-		1,432		1,477		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		317		308		290		279		272		268		252				-		317		308		290		279		272		268		252

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		8		7		7		8		8		8		8				-		8		7		7		8		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		23		22		21		20		23		23		20				-		23		22		21		20		23		23		20

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		67		68		67		68		62		56		50				-		67		68		67		68		62		56		50

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		1,847		1,882		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369				-		1,847		1,882		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,981		$   7,577		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829

		Manual		Branch locations		-		125		126		97		97		97		97		97				-		125		126		97		97		97		97		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   73,451		$   69,536		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   (266,460)		$   110,470		$   82,723		$   73,267		$   73,440		$   70,462		$   65,464		$   61,521				$   -		$   266,460		$   155,990		$   73,267		$   270,887		$   197,447		$   126,985		$   61,521

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		(20,320)		8,792		6,321		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				-		20,320		11,528		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		(705)		204		179		322		372		392		401		416				-		705		501		322		1,581		1,209		817		416

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		(3,020)		1,581		723		716		655		406		351		313				-		3,020		1,439		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		(72)		72		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		72		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		(290,577)		121,119		89,946		79,512		79,564		76,322		71,411		67,050				-		290,577		169,458		79,512		294,347		214,783		138,461		67,050



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		(30,196)		15,630		7,794		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				-		30,196		14,566		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		(16,543)		6,451		6,153		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				-		16,543		10,092		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total interest expense		(46,739)		22,081		13,947		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				-		46,739		24,658		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460



		GL		Net interest income		(243,838)		99,038		75,999		68,801		69,523		66,855		63,157		60,590				-		243,838		144,800		68,801		260,125		190,602		123,747		60,590

		GL		Provision for loan losses		(13,006)		2,095		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		13,006		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		(230,832)		96,943		66,889		67,000		66,987		65,068		60,952		58,754				-		230,832		133,889		67,000		251,761		184,774		119,706		58,754



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		(33,531)		12,690		10,613		10,228		10,340		10,535		10,616		10,563				-		33,531		20,841		10,228		42,054		31,714		21,179		10,563

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		(40,203)		13,413		14,890		11,900		10,037		13,340		13,943		11,215				-		40,203		26,790		11,900		48,535		38,498		25,158		11,215

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		(2,193)		777		697		719		735		699		729		709				-		2,193		1,416		719		2,872		2,137		1,438		709

		GL		Gain (loss) on sale of securities		38		48		(123)		37		-		-		37		-				-		(38)		(86)		37		37		37		37		-

		GL		Other noninterest income		(12,053)		3,243		5,230		3,580		2,451		2,425		2,864		3,219				-		12,053		8,810		3,580		10,959		8,508		6,083		3,219

		GL		Total noninterest income		(87,942)		30,171		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		87,942		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		(110,311)		38,446		39,776		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				-		110,311		71,865		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		(21,186)		8,598		6,390		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				-		21,186		12,588		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		(22,092)		8,518		6,439		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				-		22,092		13,574		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		(2,842)		1,248		1,045		549		614		1,347		599		933				-		2,842		1,594		549		3,493		2,879		1,532		933

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		(3,938)		1,453		1,256		1,229		1,519		1,247		1,259		1,106				-		3,938		2,485		1,229		5,131		3,612		2,365		1,106

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		(5,862)		2,676		2,252		934		942		941		1,013		1,036				-		5,862		3,186		934		3,932		2,990		2,049		1,036

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		(19,502)		276		18,391		835		421		92		-		402				-		19,502		19,226		835		915		494		402		402

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		(32,104)		11,138		10,837		10,129		12,105		14,471		10,562		9,373				-		32,104		20,966		10,129		46,511		34,406		19,935		9,373

		GL		Total noninterest expense		(217,837)		72,353		86,386		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				-		217,837		145,484		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093



		GL		Income before income tax expense		(100,937)		54,761		11,810		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				-		100,937		46,176		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		GL		Income tax expense		(23,446)		13,317		2,423		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				-		23,446		10,129		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		GL		Net income		$   (77,491)		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   (331,780)		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   -		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		2.34%		2.83%		2.47%		1.52%		2.35%		2.90%		3.17%		3.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.34%		2.02%		1.52%		2.91%		3.11%		3.21%		3.26%

		Calculations		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.67%		7.17%		4.11%		6.02%		7.50%		8.02%		8.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.11%		5.68%		4.11%		7.48%		7.98%		8.23%		8.45%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.48%		0.12%		0.16%		0.17%		0.16%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.31%		0.12%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.36%		1.87%		1.66%		1.56%		1.73%		1.63%		1.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.60%		1.77%		1.66%		1.64%		1.67%		1.63%		1.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.07%		1.47%		1.37%		1.20%		1.44%		1.58%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.28%		1.42%		1.37%		1.42%		1.51%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.51%		2.93%		2.99%		2.97%		3.11%		3.09%		3.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.77%		2.95%		2.99%		3.06%		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.46%		1.62%		1.77%		1.67%		1.51%		1.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.49%		1.53%		1.62%		1.63%		1.58%		1.54%		1.57%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		23.23%		24.32%		20.52%		22.42%		70.69%		28.77%		30.88%		32.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		23.23%		21.94%		22.42%		40.82%		30.81%		31.70%		32.56%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   158,453		$   151,539		$   123,945		$   139,313		$   131,071		$   139,500		$   127,164

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		470,804		273,170		210,930		191,345		112,844		137,811		232,045

				Time deposits in other banks				11,558		11,558		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		1,162,570		1,153,703		848,585		810,873		819,593		818,693		830,765

		GL		Other investments		-		35,929		44,769		32,227		42,270		47,977		42,495		35,950

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		130,179		137,249		111,135		197,442		137,392		146,766		105,637



		Manual		Loans		-		5,543,306		5,380,515		5,051,986		4,856,514		4,574,678		4,230,228		3,785,480

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		2,711,460		2,812,510		818,587		861,595		917,126		950,499		1,006,935

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		274,752		297,509		319,598		328,246		465,218		490,114		529,099

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		8,529,518		8,490,534		6,190,171		6,046,355		5,957,022		5,670,841		5,321,514

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		(28,116)		(31,532)		(26,200)		(25,791)		(25,966)		(25,101)		(25,250)

		GL		Loans, net		-		8,501,402		8,459,002		6,163,971		6,020,564		5,931,056		5,645,740		5,296,264



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		9,375		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		-		7,692		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		GL		Total other real estate owned		-		17,067		15,275		15,894		17,475		19,337		22,813		22,134



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		145,885		144,484		116,381		117,738		119,458		121,108		121,610

		GL		Goodwill		-		505,604		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		54,729		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		38,217		40,240		28,677		28,320		39,365		41,124		41,505

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		103,588		103,059		80,007		79,641		79,241		78,834		78,442

		GL		Other assets		-		93,009		98,324		70,001		72,194		72,517		62,064		61,417

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   2,333,992		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900		$   1,777,141		$   1,718,022		$   1,672,918		$   1,654,723

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		6,847,371		6,405,173		4,578,265		4,848,704		4,177,482		4,120,479		3,987,646

		GL		Total deposits		-		9,181,363		8,761,593		6,446,165		6,625,845		5,895,504		5,793,397		5,642,369

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		14,071		11,002		23,270		30,638		14,156		18,400		40,415

		GL		Other borrowings		-		656,831		862,136		555,535		250,554		808,572		679,591		525,669

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		88,986		88,646		85,881		85,550		85,220		84,889		84,559

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		18,740		18,716		9,255		8,803		8,190		7,992		6,489

		GL		Other liabilities		-		64,026		76,708		33,778		50,334		36,257		30,907		37,139

		GL		Total liabilities		-		10,024,017		9,818,801		7,153,884		7,051,724		6,847,899		6,615,176		6,336,640



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		49,012		49,012		39,820		38,735		38,706		38,698		38,603

		GL		Capital stock		-		1,050,752		1,049,283		559,040		508,404		506,779		505,803		503,543

		GL		Retained earnings		-		338,350		301,656		296,366		273,119		267,694		251,259		231,894

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		(16,576)		(12,571)		(10,823)		(1,280)		3,241		1,421		(1,209)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		(16,561)		(15,484)		(15,459)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,615)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		1,404,977		1,371,896		868,944		804,479		801,921		782,682		758,216

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   11,428,994		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		560,333		558,325		221,075		139,028		139,969		140,910		141,923

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		7,607,259		7,366,957		5,242,951		5,215,446		5,085,430		4,903,359		4,638,289

		Other Table		Average assets		-		11,204,504		8,529,035		7,823,451		7,777,996		7,461,367		7,152,024		6,915,965

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		1,395,479		974,494		849,346		812,264		796,856		774,664		695,830
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   10,340,558		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.48%		90.35%		92.15%		92.77%		92.48%		92.14%		91.98%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.55%		2.70%		2.85%		2.63%		1.60%		2.02%		3.56%

		Calculations		Time Depostis in Other Banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.11%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.59%		11.85%		11.91%		11.71%		12.26%		12.63%		13.28%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		83.74%		85.33%		85.23%		85.67%		86.14%		85.34%		83.16%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   -		$   2,675,598		$   2,769,860		$   789,746		$   831,443		$   885,256		$   916,802		$   970,211

		Manual		Covered Loans		-		35,862		42,650		28,841		30,152		31,870		33,697		36,724



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   -		$   7,475		$   7,085		$   9,171		$   8,824		$   9,704		$   11,115		$   11,453

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		-		216		187		6,723		187		242		215		215



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.42%		26.89%		28.98%		26.82%		29.14%		28.88%		29.33%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.50%		18.24%		21.03%		22.16%		20.57%		20.31%		20.54%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.35%		27.11%		29.91%		31.49%		28.18%		28.44%		27.96%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		4.92%		4.46%		4.10%		4.67%		4.82%		4.93%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.24%		22.84%		15.61%		15.42%		17.44%		17.55%		17.25%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   9,941,251		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851		$   6,992,587		$   6,803,452		$   6,576,277		$   6,293,012

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.36%		90.11%		90.65%		94.76%		86.65%		88.10%		89.66%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   -		$   8,218,904		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732		$   5,687,957		$   5,459,934		$   5,147,030		$   4,755,691



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   (8,659,697)		$   31,914		$   2,326,477		$   57,509		$   149,383		$   276,807		$   390,456		$   56,901

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		130,179		7,070		(26,114)		86,307		(60,050)		9,374		(41,129)		287

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		274,752		22,757		22,089		8,648		136,972		24,896		38,985		39,215

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		35,862		6,788		(13,809)		1,311		1,718		1,827		3,027		21,436

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		16,295		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		(2,056,918)

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(89,807)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(19,327)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   (8,218,904)		$   68,529		$   268,020		$   153,775		$   138,216		$   312,904		$   391,339		$   98,512				$   (7,728,580)		$   490,324		$   421,795		$   153,775		$   940,971		$   802,755		$   489,851		$   98,512

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		-400.00%		3.36%		18.35%		10.81%		10.13%		24.32%		32.92%		8.50%				-135.88%		11.49%		14.83%		10.81%		20.29%		23.08%		21.12%		8.50%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920				$   -		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		2,095		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		13,006		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		8,112		5,717		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				-		16,701		8,589		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102

		Manual		Recoveries		-		2,601		1,939		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				-		6,020		3,419		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		5,511		3,778		1,392		2,711		922		2,354		506				-		10,681		5,170		1,392		6,493		3,782		2,860		506



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250				$   -		$   28,116		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.59%		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		149.16%		130.11%		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   6,121		$   3,744		$   1,449		$   954		$   1,091		$   701		$   104				$   -		$   11,314		$   5,193		$   1,449		$   2,850		$   1,896		$   805		$   104

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		265		20		-		-		1		41		53				-		285		20		-		95		95		94		53

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		27		-		142		440		18		386		9				-		169		142		142		853		413		395		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		293		204		198		120		852		963		216				-		695		402		198		2,151		2,031		1,179		216

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		923		839		962		696		320		438		164				-		2,724		1,801		962		1,618		922		602		164

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		483		910		121		1,428		161		755		556				-		1,514		1,031		121		2,900		1,472		1,311		556

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		8,112		5,717		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				-		16,701		8,589		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		939		1,247		656		571		409		221		69				-		2,842		1,903		656		1,270		699		290		69

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		1		2		114		2		126		98		20				-		117		116		114		246		244		118		20

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		134		11		24		28		26		121		9				-		169		35		24		184		156		130		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		44		29		182		47		56		73		61				-		255		211		182		237		190		134		61

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		178		117		67		38		17		44		17				-		362		184		67		116		78		61		17

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		1,305		533		437		241		887		373		420				-		2,275		970		437		1,921		1,680		793		420

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		2,601		1,939		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				-		6,020		3,419		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   5,511		$   3,778		$   1,392		$   2,711		$   922		$   2,354		$   506				$   -		$   10,681		$   5,170		$   1,392		$   6,493		$   3,782		$   2,860		$   506



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281				$   -		$   15,986		$   16,813		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		-		27,764		33,557		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606				-		27,764		33,557		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		4,696		2,197		-		-		915		918		-				-		4,696		2,197		-		-		915		918		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		9,375		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466				-		9,375		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		-		7,692		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668				-		7,692		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		-		2,863		7,421		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933				-		2,863		7,421		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954				$   -		$   68,376		$   75,263		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.67%		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.23%		0.09%		0.18%		0.06%		0.17%		0.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.20%		0.16%		0.09%		0.12%		0.09%		0.11%		0.04%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		0.26%		0.14%		0.13%		0.15%		0.20%		0.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.20%		0.14%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.04%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.25%		0.29%		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.51%		0.60%		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.50%		16.39%		13.77%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.11%		2.51%		2.58%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		30.89%		29.89%		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,422,152		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437		$   1,362,508		$   1,307,209		$   1,218,633		$   1,061,599

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		641,830		672,155		631,504		624,595		550,189		486,858		415,029

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		1,804,265		1,640,411		1,636,654		1,535,439		1,558,882		1,519,002		1,458,110

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		1,275,201		1,245,370		1,080,028		1,009,461		969,289		857,069		726,795

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		399,858		375,722		316,363		309,194		183,314		147,505		115,919

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   413,365		$   397,517		$   64,612		$   74,378		$   80,895		$   87,612		$   89,897

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		219,882		268,443		48,940		65,513		68,583		73,567		82,378

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		1,399,174		1,428,490		465,870		468,246		500,169		510,312		538,046

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		649,352		679,205		236,453		250,539		264,312		275,504		292,911

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		29,687		38,855		2,712		2,919		3,167		3,504		3,703

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   -		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   1,835,517		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049		$   1,436,886		$   1,388,104		$   1,306,245		$   1,151,496

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		861,712		940,598		680,444		690,108		618,772		560,425		497,407

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		3,203,439		3,068,901		2,102,524		2,003,685		2,059,051		2,029,314		1,996,156

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		2,199,305		2,222,084		1,636,079		1,588,246		1,698,819		1,622,687		1,548,805

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		429,545		414,577		319,075		312,113		186,481		151,009		119,622

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   8,529,518		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171		$   6,046,355		$   5,957,022		$   5,670,841		$   5,321,514



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   180		$   38		$   39		$   41		$   44		$   40		$   42

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		384		150		176		417		424		429		435

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		3,817		4,531		4,606		4,680		4,769		4,859		3,944

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		6,558		6,299		6,547		6,199		7,209		6,829		9,220

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		4		5		7		5		6		12		18

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   10,943		$   11,023		$   11,375		$   11,342		$   12,452		$   12,169		$   13,659

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   208		$   330		$   224		$   120		$   129		$   136		$   142

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		6		30		7		34		34		34		34

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		306		196		2,127		204		210		192		1,617

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		742		709		838		1,508		1,212		1,975		998

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		92		102		93		98		130		133		129

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   1,354		$   1,367		$   3,289		$   1,964		$   1,715		$   2,470		$   2,920

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   12,297		$   12,390		$   14,664		$   13,306		$   14,167		$   14,639		$   16,579
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   550,020		$   545,902		$   557,625		$   554,979		$   510,262		$   490,514		$   420,814

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		645,612		660,495		673,591		688,481		692,217		631,141		587,180

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		2,289,584		2,211,703		2,050,717		2,033,979		2,003,173		1,875,308		1,718,749

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		1,939,518		1,820,884		1,676,308		1,487,781		1,277,969		1,147,786		958,623

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		40,041		52,069		17,499		16,996		14,977		15,386		20,889

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		41,125		38,150		39,795		30,075		36,143		32,871		37,298

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		37,406		51,305		36,444		44,216		39,930		37,116		41,821

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		7		7		7		7		106		106

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   5,543,306		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   54,840		$   55,183		$   3,808		$   3,964		$   4,039		$   5,959		$   6,017

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		132,454		139,683		97,448		101,098		107,097		39,391		38,179

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		463,307		449,317		243,730		259,872		275,855		327,449		365,434

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		1,828,090		1,908,143		367,997		385,080		411,776		459,903		476,954

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		133,653		135,281		20,012		19,736		19,859		22,058		22,081

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other assets especially mentioned		-		35,676		45,095		33,705		37,121		50,696		41,869		43,450

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		63,440		79,808		51,887		54,724		47,804		53,870		54,820

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   2,711,460		$   2,812,510		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   -		$   270,056		$   295,312		$   318,696		$   327,342		$   464,303		$   489,196		$   528,181

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		4,696		2,197		902		904		915		918		918

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   274,752		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   15,074		$   203		$   9		$   3		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   5,150		$   107		$   9		$   1		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		283,604		151,332		147,481		184,287		109,266		121,810		147,385				-		196,145		151,691		147,481		140,702		126,014		134,527		147,385

				Time deposits in other banks				11,557		254		-		-		-		-		-				-		3,979		128		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		1,117,517		839,772		777,310		759,253		760,907		766,375		759,850				-		912,820		808,714		777,310		761,593		762,381		763,130		759,850

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		31,641		26,626		48,455		58,858		60,862		63,210		65,374				-		35,512		37,480		48,455		62,055		63,132		64,286		65,374

		GL		Other investments		-		36,067		42,384		34,654		32,706		42,687		37,375		37,392				-		37,733		38,662		34,654		37,541		39,171		37,383		37,392

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		151,396		141,875		138,129		138,468		126,798		110,933		77,617				-		143,848		140,012		138,129		113,657		105,296		94,368		77,617

		Manual		Loans		-		5,703,921		5,198,301		4,902,082		4,692,997		4,379,082		3,994,213		3,678,149				-		5,277,108		5,051,742		4,902,082		4,188,378		4,018,597		3,838,324		3,678,149

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		2,499,393		1,107,184		842,509		888,854		937,595		973,521		1,034,983				-		1,483,029		974,846		842,509		958,738		982,033		1,004,252		1,034,983

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		287,859		310,594		325,113		446,677		475,742		516,949		547,057				-		307,718		317,813		325,113		496,844		513,750		530,480		547,057

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   10,138,029		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742		$   7,202,103		$   6,892,939		$   6,584,386		$   6,347,807				$   -		$   8,403,042		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742		$   6,759,509		$   6,610,374		$   6,466,750		$   6,347,807



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   2,320,851		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738		$   1,805,996		$   1,654,467		$   1,615,001		$   1,604,495				$   -		$   2,027,145		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738		$   1,670,499		$   1,624,837		$   1,609,777		$   1,604,495

		GL		NOW accounts		-		1,567,111		1,311,952		1,337,718		1,301,628		1,201,151		1,154,364		1,169,567				-		1,406,434		1,324,764		1,337,718		1,207,024		1,175,143		1,161,924		1,169,567

		GL		MMDA		-		2,440,086		1,950,601		1,970,571		1,964,437		1,682,306		1,621,487		1,486,972				-		2,122,138		1,960,531		1,970,571		1,690,091		1,597,637		1,554,601		1,486,972

		GL		Savings accounts		-		423,449		295,326		278,080		273,979		278,991		278,666		268,741				-		332,817		286,750		278,080		275,119		275,504		273,731		268,741

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		744,145		475,965		422,771		433,303		437,641		441,556		444,195				-		548,805		449,515		422,771		439,140		441,107		442,868		444,195

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		978,842		585,632		593,635		592,916		582,598		560,320		517,354				-		720,781		589,611		593,635		563,557		553,663		538,956		517,354

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		487,686		14,132		-		-		-		-		-				-		169,059		7,105		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		8,962,170		6,607,518		6,383,513		6,372,259		5,837,154		5,671,394		5,491,324				-		7,327,179		6,496,134		6,383,513		5,845,430		5,667,891		5,581,857		5,491,324

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		12,529		14,762		20,909		25,970		19,414		27,088		42,589				-		16,036		17,819		20,909		28,694		29,612		34,796		42,589

		GL		FHLB advances		-		513,460		703,177		371,556		369,076		608,413		483,583		525,583				-		529,917		538,282		371,556		496,541		539,496		504,467		525,583

		GL		Other borrowings		-		145,513		86,302		75,553		75,571		75,590		75,625		47,738				-		102,713		80,957		75,553		68,726		66,420		61,758		47,738

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		88,801		86,085		85,701		85,372		85,040		84,710		84,379				-		86,874		85,894		85,701		84,878		84,712		84,545		84,379

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		760,303		890,326		553,719		555,989		788,457		671,006		700,289				-		735,540		722,952		553,719		678,839		720,240		685,566		700,289

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   9,722,473		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232		$   6,928,248		$   6,625,611		$   6,342,400		$   6,191,613				$   -		$   8,062,719		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232		$   6,524,269		$   6,388,131		$   6,267,423		$   6,191,613



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.82%		11.87%		7.98%		8.02%		11.90%		10.58%		11.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.12%		10.01%		7.98%		10.40%		11.27%		10.94%		11.31%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		5,561,978		5,053,582		3,904,827		3,867,251		3,672,766		3,514,992		3,312,470

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.21%		59.52%		63.08%		63.96%		61.65%		61.98%		62.25%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		4.81%		4.64%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%		4.55%		4.56%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		1,174,296		976,991		846,104		818,981		813,727		798,974		750,150

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		2,210,606		1,951,152		1,486,528		1,454,465		1,407,594		1,342,929		1,315,947

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		2,177,076		2,125,439		1,572,195		1,593,805		1,451,446		1,373,089		1,246,373



		Manual		Total VRC		-		2,967,540		3,436,952		2,285,344		2,179,104		2,284,256		2,155,849		2,009,043

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		34.79%		40.48%		36.92%		36.04%		38.35%		38.02%		37.75%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		4.96%		5.00%		4.79%		4.62%		4.50%		4.49%		4.38%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		201,209		218,666		206,778		245,387		268,655		332,658		309,063

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		5.37%		5.38%		5.10%		4.79%		4.72%		4.52%		4.32%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		266,316		220,618		158,220		174,426		140,542		195,112		204,634

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		5.62%		5.55%		5.30%		5.03%		4.77%		4.65%		4.63%

		Manual		Total Production		-		467,525		439,284		364,998		419,813		409,197		527,770		513,697

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.51%		5.46%		5.19%		4.89%		4.74%		4.57%		4.44%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   (72)		$   72		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   72		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		(2,959)		1,520		723		716		655		406		351		313				-		2,959		1,439		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

				Time deposits in other banks				61		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		61		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		(20,320)		8,792		6,321		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				-		20,320		11,528		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		258		226		408		572		603		617		640				-		892		634		408		2,432		1,860		1,257		640

		GL		Loans held for sale		(4,091)		1,566		1,315		1,210		1,380		1,131		1,058		653				-		4,091		2,525		1,210		4,222		2,842		1,711		653

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		73,178		63,908		58,771		57,193		53,394		47,255		43,157				-		195,857		122,679		58,771		200,999		143,806		90,412		43,157

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		34,692		16,130		11,762		13,150		14,048		14,765		15,173				-		62,584		27,892		11,762		57,136		43,986		29,938		15,173

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		2,059		2,267		2,424		3,531		3,491		3,786		3,832				-		6,750		4,691		2,424		14,640		11,109		7,618		3,832

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   (27,442)		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   -		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   (7,752)		$   3,656		$   2,652		$   1,444		$   2,183		$   2,725		$   2,896		$   2,810				$   -		$   7,752		$   4,096		$   1,444		$   10,614		$   8,431		$   5,706		$   2,810



				Interest Expense

				Deposits

		All Zeroes		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		NOW accounts		(3,237)		1,142		1,142		953		811		600		520		497				-		3,237		2,095		953		2,428		1,617		1,017		497

		GL		MMDA		(13,364)		5,885		3,953		3,526		3,288		2,316		2,008		1,538				-		13,364		7,479		3,526		9,150		5,862		3,546		1,538

		GL		Savings accounts		(183)		82		54		47		46		47		45		43				-		183		101		47		181		135		88		43

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		(3,402)		1,827		907		668		702		684		636		562				-		3,402		1,575		668		2,584		1,882		1,198		562

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		(6,891)		3,643		1,670		1,578		1,551		1,489		1,371		1,123				-		6,891		3,248		1,578		5,534		3,983		2,494		1,123

		GL		Brokered CDs		(3,119)		3,051		68		-		-		-		-		-				-		3,119		68		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		(30,196)		15,630		7,794		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				-		30,196		14,566		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		(18)		4		5		9		12		11		13		20				-		18		14		9		56		44		33		20

		GL		FHLB advances		(7,585)		2,745		3,383		1,457		1,180		1,849		1,238		907				-		7,585		4,840		1,457		5,174		3,994		2,145		907

		GL		Other borrowings		(4,634)		2,180		1,320		1,134		1,144		1,183		1,158		559				-		4,634		2,454		1,134		4,044		2,900		1,717		559

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		(4,306)		1,522		1,445		1,339		1,307		1,288		1,265		1,211				-		4,306		2,784		1,339		5,071		3,764		2,476		1,211

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		(16,543)		6,451		6,153		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				-		16,543		10,092		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total Funding		$   (46,739)		$   22,081		$   13,947		$   10,711		$   10,041		$   9,467		$   8,254		$   6,460				$   -		$   46,739		$   24,658		$   10,711		$   34,222		$   24,181		$   14,714		$   6,460



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   19,297		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   -		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		1.89%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		1.87%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.13%		1.92%		1.97%		1.41%		1.47%		1.16%		0.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.02%		1.91%		1.97%		1.23%		1.14%		1.00%		0.86%

				Time deposits in other banks				2.09%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		2.05%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.12%		3.02%		2.72%		2.66%		2.64%		2.72%		2.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.98%		2.87%		2.72%		2.65%		2.64%		2.64%		2.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.24%		3.40%		3.41%		3.86%		3.93%		3.92%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.36%		3.41%		3.41%		3.92%		3.94%		3.94%		3.97%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.10%		3.72%		3.55%		3.95%		3.54%		3.83%		3.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		3.64%		3.55%		3.71%		3.61%		3.66%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.09%		4.93%		4.86%		4.84%		4.84%		4.75%		4.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.96%		4.90%		4.86%		4.80%		4.78%		4.75%		4.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.51%		5.84%		5.66%		5.87%		5.94%		6.08%		5.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.64%		5.77%		5.66%		5.96%		5.99%		6.01%		5.95%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.84%		2.93%		3.02%		3.14%		2.91%		2.94%		2.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		2.98%		3.02%		2.95%		2.89%		2.90%		2.84%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.78%		4.66%		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.67%		4.60%		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%



				Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Noninterest-bearing deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.35%		0.29%		0.25%		0.20%		0.18%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.31%		0.32%		0.29%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.96%		0.81%		0.73%		0.66%		0.55%		0.50%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.84%		0.77%		0.73%		0.54%		0.49%		0.46%		0.42%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.08%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.97%		0.76%		0.64%		0.64%		0.62%		0.58%		0.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.83%		0.71%		0.64%		0.59%		0.57%		0.55%		0.51%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.48%		1.14%		1.08%		1.04%		1.01%		0.98%		0.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.28%		1.11%		1.08%		0.98%		0.96%		0.93%		0.88%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		2.48%		1.93%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		2.47%		1.93%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.69%		0.47%		0.43%		0.40%		0.35%		0.32%		0.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.55%		0.45%		0.43%		0.34%		0.32%		0.30%		0.28%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.13%		0.14%		0.17%		0.18%		0.22%		0.19%		0.19%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.15%		0.16%		0.17%		0.20%		0.20%		0.19%		0.19%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.12%		1.93%		1.59%		1.27%		1.21%		1.03%		0.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.91%		1.81%		1.59%		1.04%		0.99%		0.86%		0.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.94%		6.13%		6.09%		6.01%		6.21%		6.14%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.03%		6.11%		6.09%		5.88%		5.84%		5.61%		4.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.80%		6.73%		6.34%		6.07%		6.01%		5.99%		5.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.63%		6.54%		6.34%		5.97%		5.94%		5.91%		5.82%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.37%		2.77%		2.89%		2.60%		2.18%		2.20%		1.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.01%		2.82%		2.89%		2.11%		1.99%		1.87%		1.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Funding(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.90%		0.75%		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.78%		0.69%		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.88%		3.91%		3.89%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.89%		3.91%		3.89%		3.94%		3.93%		3.95%		3.96%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.95%		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.93%		3.93%		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21% for 2018 and 35% for 2017.

				(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

				(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.64%		4.53%		4.44%		4.37%		4.34%		4.27%		4.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.55%		4.49%		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.24%		4.20%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.27%		104.28%		104.01%		103.95%		104.03%		103.82%		102.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.22%		104.18%		104.01%		103.61%		103.48%		103.18%		102.52%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		2.83%		3.95%		4.26%		-45.64%		4.47%		5.70%		6.86%		4.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.15%		4.55%		4.92%		4.69%		4.49%		4.38%		3.94%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		276		18,391		835		421		92		-		402				-		19,502		19,226		835		915		494		402		402

				Executive retirement benefits		-		962		5,457		-		-		-		-		-				-		6,419		5,457		-		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge		-		229		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		229		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		434		4,729		-		-				-		-		-		-		5,163		4,729		-		-

				Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		-		-		-		-		410		-		-				-		-		-		-		410		410		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		4		196		583		308		91		570		295				-		783		779		583		1,264		956		865		295

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		377		(4,192)		(298)		(567)		(1,863)		(199)		(244)				-		(4,113)		(4,490)		(298)		(2,873)		(2,306)		(443)		(244)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		1,848		19,852		1,120		1,052		3,459		371		453				-		22,820		20,972		1,120		5,335		4,283		824		453



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   43,292		$   29,239		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   -		$   100,311		$   57,019		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		47,685,334		39,709,503		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				0		41,844,900		38,980,754		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   0.87		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   1.85		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.91		$   0.74		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   2.40		$   1.46		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   11,204,504		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   -		$   9,217,174		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		0.44%		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.12%		0.89%		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.53%		1.38%		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		1.40%		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   1,395,479		$   974,494		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   -		$   1,094,233		$   941,778		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   837,914		$   679,559		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   -		$   726,163		$   669,228		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.78%		3.86%		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.47%		7.72%		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		20.50%		17.26%		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.47%		17.18%		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18 and 3Q18 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.





				Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total interest income (TE)		$   (27,442)		$   122,198		$   90,890		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   -		$   293,586		$   171,388		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568

		Other Table		Accretion income		(7,752)		3,656		2,652		1,444		2,183		2,725		2,896		2,810				-		7,752		4,096		1,444		10,614		8,431		5,706		2,810

		Total		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		(19,690)		118,542		88,238		79,054		79,395		75,410		70,131		65,758				-		285,834		167,292		79,054		290,694		211,299		135,889		65,758

		Other Table		Interest expense		(46,739)		22,081		13,947		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				-		46,739		24,658		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460

		Total		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   27,049		$   96,461		$   74,291		$   68,343		$   69,354		$   65,943		$   61,877		$   59,298				$   -		$   239,095		$   142,634		$   68,343		$   256,472		$   187,118		$   121,175		$   59,298



		Calculations		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.95%		4.81%		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.85%		4.78%		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Calculations		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.77%		3.81%		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.80%		3.82%		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   72,353		$   86,386		$   59,098		$   59,337		$   63,767		$   55,739		$   53,093				$   -		$   217,837		$   145,484		$   59,098		$   231,936		$   172,599		$   108,832		$   53,093

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		(276)		(18,391)		(835)		(421)		(92)		-		(402)				-		(19,502)		(19,226)		(835)		(915)		(494)		(402)		(402)

				Executive retirement benefits				(962)		(5,457)		-		-		-		-		-				-		(6,419)		(5,457)		-		-		-		-

				Restructuring charge				(229)		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		(229)		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		(434)		(4,729)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(5,163)		(4,729)		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		-		-		-		-		(410)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(410)		(410)		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		(4)		(196)		(583)		(308)		(91)		(570)		(295)				-		(783)		(779)		(583)		(1,264)		(956)		(865)		(295)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   70,882		$   62,342		$   57,680		$   58,174		$   58,445		$   55,169		$   52,396				$   -		$   190,904		$   120,022		$   57,680		$   224,184		$   166,010		$   107,565		$   52,396



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   (243,838)		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   -		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Other Table		Noninterest income		(87,942)		30,171		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		87,942		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   (331,780)		$   129,209		$   107,306		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   -		$   331,780		$   202,571		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   100,117		$   76,943		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   -		$   246,847		$   146,730		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   30,171		$   31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				$   -		$   87,942		$   57,771		$   26,464		$   104,457		$   80,894		$   53,895		$   25,706

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   130,288		$   108,250		$   96,251		$   95,100		$   95,667		$   92,962		$   87,814				$   -		$   334,789		$   204,501		$   96,251		$   371,543		$   276,443		$   180,776		$   87,814

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Loss (gain) on sale of securities		-		(48)		123		(37)		-		-		(37)		-				-		38		86		(37)		(37)		(37)		(37)		-

		Manual		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   130,240		$   108,373		$   96,214		$   95,556		$   95,667		$   92,925		$   87,814				$   -		$   334,827		$   204,587		$   96,214		$   371,962		$   276,406		$   180,739		$   87,814



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		65.66%		56.00%		80.50%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.66%		71.82%		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		317.16%		54.42%		57.53%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		57.02%		58.67%		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216				$   -		$   1,404,977		$   1,371,896		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		505,604		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532				-		505,604		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		54,729		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391				-		54,729		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293				$   -		$   844,644		$   813,571		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				-		47,496,966		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   29.58		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.78		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   84,041		$   61,759		$   55,359		$   55,193		$   53,600		$   51,800		$   50,126				$   -		$   201,159		$   117,118		$   55,359		$   210,719		$   155,526		$   101,926		$   50,126

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		1,229		766		888		2,277		1,037		1,491		1,982				-		2,883		1,654		888		6,787		4,510		3,473		1,982

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		16,524		13,287		13,099		12,442		13,007		12,954		13,013				-		42,910		26,386		13,099		51,416		38,974		25,967		13,013

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		26,120		26,646		22,068		20,100		20,554		19,359		18,844				-		74,834		48,714		22,068		78,857		58,757		38,203		18,844

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		7,871		5,684		5,477		5,368		5,384		5,427		5,257				-		19,032		11,161		5,477		21,436		16,068		10,684		5,257

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		7,589		5,611		6,304		6,399		6,357		6,378		6,043				-		19,504		11,915		6,304		25,177		18,778		12,421		6,043

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		13,461		29,937		11,080		11,837		14,905		10,209		9,241				-		54,478		41,017		11,080		46,192		34,355		19,450		9,241

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		55,041		67,878		44,929		43,704		47,200		41,373		39,385				-		167,848		112,807		44,929		171,662		127,958		80,758		39,385

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		44,295		6,402		22,641		21,654		18,370		21,890		21,772				-		73,338		29,043		22,641		83,686		62,032		43,662		21,772

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		11,156		1,716		5,242		18,717		4,850		6,095		6,856				-		18,114		6,958		5,242		36,518		17,801		12,951		6,856

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   33,139		$   4,686		$   17,399		$   2,937		$   13,520		$   15,795		$   14,916				$   -		$   55,224		$   22,085		$   17,399		$   47,168		$   44,231		$   30,711		$   14,916

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   10,488,602		$   10,239,834

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Calc consistent with prior quarters but due to high EOP Total Assets Consolidated this value is coming out looking high
		

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		$   7,170,783		$   6,758,086		$   6,733,935		$   6,501,506		$   6,352,447				$   6,974,805		$   8,664,326		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783		$   6,586,494		$   6,529,296		$   6,426,977		$   6,352,447

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		54.73%		90.45%		65.63%		64.62%		70.86%		63.89%		62.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		68.77%		78.61%		65.63%		65.49%		65.79%		63.14%		62.38%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.63%		0.52%		0.74%		0.73%		0.77%		0.80%		0.83%				0.00%		0.66%		0.61%		0.74%		0.78%		0.80%		0.81%		0.83%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.08%		2.66%		2.54%		2.57%		2.78%		2.55%		2.51%				0.00%		2.59%		2.61%		2.54%		2.61%		2.62%		2.53%		2.51%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		2.14%		1.80%		1.84%		2.01%		1.75%		1.68%				0.00%		1.93%		2.00%		1.80%		1.83%		1.82%		1.72%		1.68%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.25%		0.18%		0.98%		0.17%		0.80%		0.97%		0.95%				0.00%		0.85%		0.51%		0.98%		0.72%		0.91%		0.96%		0.95%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   5,544		$   5,046		$   4,997		$   4,876		$   4,265		$   3,470		$   2,976				$   -		$   15,587		$   10,043		$   4,997		$   15,587		$   10,711		$   6,446		$   2,976

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		122		246		217		154		262		347		8				-		585		463		217		771		617		355		8

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		12,097		13,889		11,585		9,090		12,257		13,053		10,513				-		37,571		25,474		11,585		44,913		35,823		23,566		10,513

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		10,061		10,864		7,742		8,225		9,792		7,763		7,216				-		28,667		18,606		7,742		32,996		24,771		14,979		7,216

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		618		545		593		533		555		610		519				-		1,756		1,138		593		2,217		1,684		1,129		519

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		347		383		389		429		425		440		317				-		1,119		772		389		1,611		1,182		757		317

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		1,828		1,778		1,731		1,230		1,001		888		1,141				-		5,337		3,509		1,731		4,260		3,030		2,029		1,141

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		12,854		13,570		10,455		10,417		11,773		9,701		9,193				-		36,879		24,025		10,455		41,084		30,667		18,894		9,193

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		4,665		5,119		5,910		3,395		4,487		6,475		4,288				-		15,694		11,029		5,910		18,645		15,250		10,763		4,288

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		943		1,075		1,244		1,189		1,475		2,361		1,501				-		3,262		2,319		1,244		6,526		5,337		3,862		1,501

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   3,722		$   4,044		$   4,666		$   2,206		$   3,012		$   4,114		$   2,787				$   -		$   12,432		$   8,710		$   4,666		$   12,119		$   9,913		$   6,901		$   2,787

		Manual		Production		0		479,066		522,097		356,051		388,353		401,667		400,192		311,813				0		1,357,214		878,148		356,051		1,502,025		1,113,672		712,005		311,813

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		4.75%		4.59%		4.32%		4.06%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   162,417		$   228,734		$   153,251		$   119,621		$   158,351		$   174,293		$   146,304

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		86.90%		89.59%		85.25%		86.01%		88.77%		89.40%		81.16%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		30.88%		33.51%		37.78%		37.03%		40.36%		35.65%		38.37%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		3.00%		2.94%		2.62%		3.17%		3.30%		3.46%		3.45%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		134		124		107		113		100		85		88

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3,575		$   4,210		$   3,328		$   3,437		$   4,017		$   4,708		$   3,543

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   27.78		$   32.61		$   43.61		$   19.52		$   30.12		$   48.40		$   31.67



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   2,469		$   2,326		$   1,855		$   1,983		$   1,535		$   1,254		$   1,105				$   -		$   6,650		$   4,181		$   1,855		$   5,877		$   3,894		$   2,359		$   1,105

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		27		215		176		(232)				-		-		-		-		186		159		(56)		(232)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		503		735		397		399		583		438		319				-		1,635		1,132		397		1,739		1,340		757		319

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		136		128		138		127		129		127		147				-		402		266		138		530		403		274		147

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		2		-		-		1		1		1		1				-		2		-		-		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		30		30		33		18		28		25		27				-		93		63		33		98		80		52		27

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		69		55		52		26		51		54		32				-		176		107		52		163		137		86		32

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		237		213		223		172		209		207		207				-		673		436		223		795		623		414		207

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		2,735		2,848		2,029		2,183		1,694		1,309		1,449				-		7,612		4,877		2,029		6,635		4,452		2,758		1,449

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		574		598		426		763		580		472		507				-		1,598		1,024		426		2,322		1,559		979		507

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   2,161		$   2,250		$   1,603		$   1,420		$   1,114		$   837		$   942				$   -		$   6,014		$   3,853		$   1,603		$   4,313		$   2,893		$   1,779		$   942

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   1,217,123		$   1,225,947		$   887,712		$   871,367		$   957,328		$   966,826		$   647,375				$   -		$   3,330,782		$   2,113,659		$   887,712		$   3,442,896		$   2,571,529		$   1,614,201		$   647,375

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		$   -		5.66%		5.62%		5.25%		4.98%										$   -		$   -												$   -

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		4,868		5,167		3,816		3,763		4,168		4,184		2,942				-		13,851		8,983		3,816		15,057		11,294		7,126		2,942

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		89		92		83		86		85		81		81				-		89		92		83		86		85		81		81

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   675,500		$   725,000		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500				$   -		$   623,500		$   725,000		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		16		16		17		16		14		13		16				-		16		16		17		15		14		15		16
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   1,459		$   1,320		$   924		$   971		$   981		$   885		$   907				$   -		$   3,703		$   2,244		$   924		$   3,744		$   2,773		$   1,792		$   907

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		41		447		537		(209)		(1)		51		48				-		1,025		984		537		(111)		98		99		48

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		1,045		1,349		1,370		1,614		1,130		1,718		1,815				-		3,764		2,719		1,370		6,277		4,663		3,533		1,815

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		682		736		740		787		858		890		591				-		2,158		1,476		740		3,126		2,339		1,481		591

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		58		55		58		56		54		54		51				-		171		113		58		215		159		105		51

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		1		9		9		9		9		2		1				-		19		18		9		21		12		3		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		210		290		236		205		63		259		211				-		736		526		236		738		533		470		211

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		951		1,090		1,043		1,057		984		1,205		854				-		3,084		2,133		1,043		4,100		3,043		2,059		854

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		1,512		1,132		714		1,737		1,128		1,347		1,820				-		3,358		1,846		714		6,032		4,295		3,167		1,820

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		317		238		150		608		394		472		637				-		705		388		150		2,111		1,503		1,109		637

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   1,195		$   894		$   564		$   1,129		$   734		$   875		$   1,183				$   -		$   2,653		$   1,458		$   564		$   3,921		$   2,792		$   2,058		$   1,183

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   20,409		$   15,958		$   25,177		$   11,690		$   7,234		$   25,006		$   16,322				$   -		$   61,544		$   41,135		$   25,177		$   60,252		$   48,562		$   41,328		$   16,322

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		$   -		6.19%		6.23%		5.81%		5.83%										$   -														$   -

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   7,775		$   12,809		$   12,771		$   15,919		$   9,281		$   18,210		$   18,355				$   -		$   33,355		$   25,580		$   12,771		$   61,765		$   45,846		$   36,565		$   18,355

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		107.56%		111.04%		110.56%		110.85%		111.55%		110.99%		111.46%				0.00%		110.05%		110.80%		110.56%		111.18%		111.29%		111.23%		111.46%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000				$   -		$   357,479		$   349,214		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000				$   -		$   99,523		$   96,725		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   5,525		$   5,548		$   5,666		$   6,500		$   6,474		$   5,748		$   5,476				$   -		$   16,739		$   11,214		$   5,666		$   24,198		$   17,698		$   11,224		$   5,476

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		703		7,651		159		287		274		140		30				-		8,513		7,810		159		731		444		170		30

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		2		2,047		13		18		22		26		46				-		2,062		2,060		13		112		94		72		46

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		1,447		1,402		1,401		1,268		1,250		993		996				-		4,250		2,803		1,401		4,507		3,239		1,989		996

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		49		106		70		52		42		54		49				-		225		176		70		197		145		103		49

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		551		406		400		364		231		183		184				-		1,357		806		400		962		598		367		184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		1,223		1,721		577		2,303		2,078		2,023		2,225				-		3,521		2,298		577		8,629		6,326		4,248		2,225

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		3,270		3,635		2,448		3,987		3,601		3,253		3,454				-		9,353		6,083		2,448		14,295		10,308		6,707		3,454

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		1,554		(3,691)		3,072		2,244		2,621		2,381		2,038				-		935		(619)		3,072		9,284		7,040		4,419		2,038

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		327		(1,204)		644		786		843		915		713				-		(233)		(560)		644		3,257		2,471		1,628		713

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   1,227		$   (2,487)		$   2,428		$   1,458		$   1,778		$   1,466		$   1,325				$   -		$   1,168		$   (59)		$   2,428		$   6,027		$   4,569		$   2,791		$   1,325

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   550,186		$   539,116		$   518,640		$   505,791		$   503,709		$   456,054		$   425,498

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   244,061		$   313,897		$   289,484		$   241,736		$   256,929		$   280,643		$   251,585

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		$   -		5.06%		4.86%		4.81%		4.59%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		1.12%		-2.75%		2.40%		1.76%		2.06%		2.09%		1.94%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.88%		-1.85%		1.90%		1.14%		1.40%		1.29%		1.26%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		59.16%		47.86%		43.11%		61.17%		55.43%		56.34%		62.55%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   99,038		$   75,999		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   -		$   243,838		$   144,800		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		2,095		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		13,006		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		30,171		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		87,942		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		38,446		39,776		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				-		110,311		71,865		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		8,598		6,390		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				-		21,186		12,588		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		8,518		6,439		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				-		22,092		13,574		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		16,791		33,781		13,676		15,601		18,098		13,433		12,850				-		64,248		47,457		13,676		59,982		44,381		26,283		12,850

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		72,353		86,386		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				-		217,837		145,484		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		54,761		11,810		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				-		100,937		46,176		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		13,317		2,423		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				-		23,446		10,129		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   41,444		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   77,491		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153
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				Financial Highlights																																				Table 1

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   (36,047)		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   29,239		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   -		$   -		$   57,019		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.25		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.93		$   0.70		$   2.00		$   1.76		$   1.21		$   0.59

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Other Table		Adjusted Diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.74		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.46		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		39,432,021		37,966,781		37,238,564		37,225,418		37,162,810		35,664,420				-		-		38,703,449		37,966,781		36,828,219		36,689,934		36,417,754		35,664,420

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		39,709,503		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				-		-		38,980,754		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				-		-		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   58.10		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   59.05		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   50.20		$   47.90		$   44.75		$   41.05		$   42.60		$   41.60				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   47.90		$   47.90		$   41.05		$   41.05		$   41.60		$   41.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   53.35		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   53.35		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		253,413		235,964		206,178		168,911		169,617		242,982				-		-		244,914		235,964		196,717		193,555		205,998		242,982

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634				$   -		$   -		$   2,535,121		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.89%		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.86%		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.72%		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.26%		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.18%		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.66%		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.60%		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.75%		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.69%		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.95%		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.93%		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		78.97%		25.72%		24.71%		22.41%		25.68%		27.81%		27.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		25.25%		24.71%		25.73%		26.90%		27.55%		27.27%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		71.82%		80.50%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		71.82%		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		298.79%		57.53%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.67%		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   -		$   -		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   974,494		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   -		$   -		$   941,778		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   679,559		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   -		$   -		$   669,228		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.65%		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.61%		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.61%		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.26%		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		1,477		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039				-		-		1,477		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		308		290		279		272		268		252				-		-		308		290		279		272		268		252

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		7		7		8		8		8		8				-		-		7		7		8		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		22		21		20		23		23		20				-		-		22		21		20		23		23		20

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		68		67		68		62		56		50				-		-		68		67		68		62		56		50

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		1,882		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369				-		-		1,882		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,577		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,577		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		126		97		97		97		97		97				-		-		126		97		97		97		97		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   69,536		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   69,536		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   (155,990)		$   82,723		$   73,267		$   73,440		$   70,462		$   65,464		$   61,521				$   -		$   -		$   155,990		$   73,267		$   270,887		$   197,447		$   126,985		$   61,521

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		(11,528)		6,321		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				-		-		11,528		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		(501)		179		322		372		392		401		416				-		-		501		322		1,581		1,209		817		416

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		(1,439)		723		716		655		406		351		313				-		-		1,439		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		(169,458)		89,946		79,512		79,564		76,322		71,411		67,050				-		-		169,458		79,512		294,347		214,783		138,461		67,050



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		(14,566)		7,794		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				-		-		14,566		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		(10,092)		6,153		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				-		-		10,092		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total interest expense		-		(24,658)		13,947		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				-		-		24,658		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460



		GL		Net interest income		-		(144,800)		75,999		68,801		69,523		66,855		63,157		60,590				-		-		144,800		68,801		260,125		190,602		123,747		60,590

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		(10,911)		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		-		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		(133,889)		66,889		67,000		66,987		65,068		60,952		58,754				-		-		133,889		67,000		251,761		184,774		119,706		58,754



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		(20,841)		10,613		10,228		10,340		10,535		10,616		10,563				-		-		20,841		10,228		42,054		31,714		21,179		10,563

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		(26,790)		14,890		11,900		10,037		13,340		13,943		11,215				-		-		26,790		11,900		48,535		38,498		25,158		11,215

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		(1,416)		697		719		735		699		729		709				-		-		1,416		719		2,872		2,137		1,438		709

		GL		Gain on sale of securities		-		86		(123)		37		-		-		37		-				-		-		(86)		37		37		37		37		-

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		(8,810)		5,230		3,580		2,451		2,425		2,864		3,219				-		-		8,810		3,580		10,959		8,508		6,083		3,219

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		(57,771)		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		-		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		(71,865)		39,776		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				-		-		71,865		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		(12,588)		6,390		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				-		-		12,588		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		(13,574)		6,439		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				-		-		13,574		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		(1,594)		1,045		549		614		1,347		599		933				-		-		1,594		549		3,493		2,879		1,532		933

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		(2,485)		1,256		1,229		1,519		1,247		1,259		1,106				-		-		2,485		1,229		5,131		3,612		2,365		1,106

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		(3,186)		2,252		934		942		941		1,013		1,036				-		-		3,186		934		3,932		2,990		2,049		1,036

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		(19,226)		18,391		835		421		92		-		402				-		-		19,226		835		915		494		402		402

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		(20,966)		10,837		10,129		12,105		14,471		10,562		9,373				-		-		20,966		10,129		46,511		34,406		19,935		9,373

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		(145,484)		86,386		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				-		-		145,484		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		(46,176)		11,810		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				-		-		46,176		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		GL		Income tax expense		-		(10,129)		2,423		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				-		-		10,129		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   (36,047)		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   (202,571)		$   107,306		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   -		$   -		$   202,571		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.02%		2.47%		1.52%		2.35%		2.90%		3.17%		3.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.02%		1.52%		2.91%		3.11%		3.21%		3.26%

		Calculations		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.17%		4.11%		6.02%		7.50%		8.02%		8.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.68%		4.11%		7.48%		7.98%		8.23%		8.45%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.48%		0.12%		0.16%		0.17%		0.16%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.31%		0.12%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.87%		1.66%		1.56%		1.73%		1.63%		1.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.77%		1.66%		1.64%		1.67%		1.63%		1.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.47%		1.37%		1.20%		1.44%		1.58%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.42%		1.37%		1.42%		1.51%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		2.99%		2.97%		3.11%		3.09%		3.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.95%		2.99%		3.06%		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.46%		1.62%		1.77%		1.67%		1.51%		1.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.53%		1.62%		1.63%		1.58%		1.54%		1.57%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.94%		20.52%		22.42%		70.69%		28.77%		30.88%		32.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.94%		22.42%		40.82%		30.81%		31.70%		32.56%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   151,539		$   123,945		$   139,313		$   131,071		$   139,500		$   127,164

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		273,170		210,930		191,345		112,844		137,811		232,045

				Time deposits in other banks						11,558		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		1,153,703		848,585		810,873		819,593		818,693		830,765

		GL		Other investments		-		-		44,769		32,227		42,270		47,977		42,495		35,950

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		137,249		111,135		197,442		137,392		146,766		105,637



		Manual		Loans		-		-		5,380,515		5,051,986		4,856,514		4,574,678		4,230,228		3,785,480

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		2,812,510		818,587		861,595		917,126		950,499		1,006,935

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		297,509		319,598		328,246		465,218		490,114		529,099

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		8,490,534		6,190,171		6,046,355		5,957,022		5,670,841		5,321,514

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		(31,532)		(26,200)		(25,791)		(25,966)		(25,101)		(25,250)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		8,459,002		6,163,971		6,020,564		5,931,056		5,645,740		5,296,264



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		GL		Total other real estate owned		-		-		15,275		15,894		17,475		19,337		22,813		22,134



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		144,484		116,381		117,738		119,458		121,108		121,610

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		40,240		28,677		28,320		39,365		41,124		41,505

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		103,059		80,007		79,641		79,241		78,834		78,442

		GL		Other assets		-		-		98,324		70,001		72,194		72,517		62,064		61,417

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   2,356,420		$   1,867,900		$   1,777,141		$   1,718,022		$   1,672,918		$   1,654,723

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		6,405,173		4,578,265		4,848,704		4,177,482		4,120,479		3,987,646

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		8,761,593		6,446,165		6,625,845		5,895,504		5,793,397		5,642,369

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		11,002		23,270		30,638		14,156		18,400		40,415

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		862,136		555,535		250,554		808,572		679,591		525,669

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		88,646		85,881		85,550		85,220		84,889		84,559

		GL		FDIC loss-share payable, net		-		-		18,716		9,255		8,803		8,190		7,992		6,489

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		76,708		33,778		50,334		36,257		30,907		37,139

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		9,818,801		7,153,884		7,051,724		6,847,899		6,615,176		6,336,640



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		49,012		39,820		38,735		38,706		38,698		38,603

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		1,049,283		559,040		508,404		506,779		505,803		503,543

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		301,656		296,366		273,119		267,694		251,259		231,894

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		(12,571)		(10,823)		(1,280)		3,241		1,421		(1,209)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		(15,484)		(15,459)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,615)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		1,371,896		868,944		804,479		801,921		782,682		758,216

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   11,190,697		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		558,325		221,075		139,028		139,969		140,910		141,923

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		7,366,957		5,242,951		5,215,446		5,085,430		4,903,359		4,638,289

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		8,529,035		7,823,451		7,777,996		7,461,367		7,152,024		6,915,965

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		974,494		849,346		812,264		796,856		774,664		695,830
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,110,983		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.35%		92.15%		92.77%		92.48%		92.14%		91.98%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.70%		2.85%		2.63%		1.60%		2.02%		3.56%

		Calculations		Time Depostis in Other Banks		0.00%		0.00%		0.11%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.85%		11.91%		11.71%		12.26%		12.63%		13.28%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		85.33%		85.23%		85.67%		86.14%		85.34%		83.16%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   2,769,860		$   789,746		$   831,443		$   885,256		$   916,802		$   970,211

		Manual		Covered Loans		-		-		42,650		28,841		30,152		31,870		33,697		36,724



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   -		$   -		$   7,085		$   9,171		$   8,824		$   9,704		$   11,115		$   11,453

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		-		-		187		6,723		187		242		215		215



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		26.89%		28.98%		26.82%		29.14%		28.88%		29.33%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		18.24%		21.03%		22.16%		20.57%		20.31%		20.54%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		27.11%		29.91%		31.49%		28.18%		28.44%		27.96%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.92%		4.46%		4.10%		4.67%		4.82%		4.93%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.84%		15.61%		15.42%		17.44%		17.55%		17.25%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   9,723,377		$   7,110,851		$   6,992,587		$   6,803,452		$   6,576,277		$   6,293,012

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.11%		90.65%		94.76%		86.65%		88.10%		89.66%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   8,150,375		$   5,841,732		$   5,687,957		$   5,459,934		$   5,147,030		$   4,755,691



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   (8,627,783)		$   2,326,477		$   57,509		$   149,383		$   276,807		$   390,456		$   56,901

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		137,249		(26,114)		86,307		(60,050)		9,374		(41,129)		287

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		-		297,509		22,089		8,648		136,972		24,896		38,985		39,215

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		-		42,650		(13,809)		1,311		1,718		1,827		3,027		21,436

				Adj to Change in Covered Loans for Covered Loans Acq in M&A During Period (manual input)		-		-		16,295		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		(2,056,918)

Ameris Bank: Ameris Bank:
Prelim Based on Acquisition Summaries printed 7-16-18; Loans for ACFC $758,182k + Loans for HSB $1,298,736k

		-		(89,807)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(19,327)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   (8,150,375)		$   268,020		$   153,775		$   138,216		$   312,904		$   391,339		$   98,512				$   (7,728,580)		$   (7,728,580)		$   421,795		$   153,775		$   940,971		$   802,755		$   489,851		$   98,512

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		18.35%		10.81%		10.13%		24.32%		32.92%		8.50%				-135.88%		-181.17%		14.83%		10.81%		20.29%		23.08%		21.12%		8.50%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920				$   -		$   -		$   25,791		$   25,791		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		-		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		5,717		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				-		-		8,589		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		1,939		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				-		-		3,419		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		3,778		1,392		2,711		922		2,354		506				-		-		5,170		1,392		6,493		3,782		2,860		506



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250				$   -		$   -		$   31,532		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.59%		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.59%		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		130.11%		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		130.11%		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   3,744		$   1,449		$   954		$   1,091		$   701		$   104				$   -		$   -		$   5,193		$   1,449		$   2,850		$   1,896		$   805		$   104

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		20		-		-		1		41		53				-		-		20		-		95		95		94		53

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		142		440		18		386		9				-		-		142		142		853		413		395		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		204		198		120		852		963		216				-		-		402		198		2,151		2,031		1,179		216

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		839		962		696		320		438		164				-		-		1,801		962		1,618		922		602		164

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		910		121		1,428		161		755		556				-		-		1,031		121		2,900		1,472		1,311		556

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		5,717		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				-		-		8,589		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		1,247		656		571		409		221		69				-		-		1,903		656		1,270		699		290		69

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		2		114		2		126		98		20				-		-		116		114		246		244		118		20

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		11		24		28		26		121		9				-		-		35		24		184		156		130		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		29		182		47		56		73		61				-		-		211		182		237		190		134		61

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		117		67		38		17		44		17				-		-		184		67		116		78		61		17

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		533		437		241		887		373		420				-		-		970		437		1,921		1,680		793		420

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		1,939		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				-		-		3,419		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   3,778		$   1,392		$   2,711		$   922		$   2,354		$   506				$   -		$   -		$   5,170		$   1,392		$   6,493		$   3,782		$   2,860		$   506



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   16,813		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281				$   -		$   -		$   16,813		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		-		-		33,557		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606				-		-		33,557		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		-		2,197		-		-		915		918		-				-		-		2,197		-		-		915		918		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466				-		-		8,003		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668				-		-		7,272		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		-		-		7,421		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933				-		-		7,421		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   75,263		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954				$   -		$   -		$   75,263		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.67%		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.67%		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.23%		0.09%		0.18%		0.06%		0.17%		0.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.09%		0.12%		0.09%		0.11%		0.04%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.26%		0.14%		0.13%		0.15%		0.20%		0.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.20%		0.14%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.04%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.60%		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.39%		13.77%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.39%		13.77%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.51%		2.58%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.51%		2.58%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.89%		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.89%		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,446,857		$   1,387,437		$   1,362,508		$   1,307,209		$   1,218,633		$   1,061,599

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		672,155		631,504		624,595		550,189		486,858		415,029

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		1,640,411		1,636,654		1,535,439		1,558,882		1,519,002		1,458,110

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		1,245,370		1,080,028		1,009,461		969,289		857,069		726,795

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		375,722		316,363		309,194		183,314		147,505		115,919

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   397,517		$   64,612		$   74,378		$   80,895		$   87,612		$   89,897

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		268,443		48,940		65,513		68,583		73,567		82,378

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		1,428,490		465,870		468,246		500,169		510,312		538,046

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		679,205		236,453		250,539		264,312		275,504		292,911

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		38,855		2,712		2,919		3,167		3,504		3,703

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   2,812,510		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   -		$   -		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   1,844,374		$   1,452,049		$   1,436,886		$   1,388,104		$   1,306,245		$   1,151,496

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		940,598		680,444		690,108		618,772		560,425		497,407

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		3,068,901		2,102,524		2,003,685		2,059,051		2,029,314		1,996,156

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		2,222,084		1,636,079		1,588,246		1,698,819		1,622,687		1,548,805

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		414,577		319,075		312,113		186,481		151,009		119,622

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   8,490,534		$   6,190,171		$   6,046,355		$   5,957,022		$   5,670,841		$   5,321,514



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   38		$   39		$   41		$   44		$   40		$   42

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		150		176		417		424		429		435

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		4,531		4,606		4,680		4,769		4,859		3,944

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		6,299		6,547		6,199		7,209		6,829		9,220

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		5		7		5		6		12		18

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   11,023		$   11,375		$   11,342		$   12,452		$   12,169		$   13,659

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   330		$   224		$   120		$   129		$   136		$   142

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		30		7		34		34		34		34

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		196		2,127		204		210		192		1,617

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		709		838		1,508		1,212		1,975		998

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		102		93		98		130		133		129

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   1,367		$   3,289		$   1,964		$   1,715		$   2,470		$   2,920

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   12,390		$   14,664		$   13,306		$   14,167		$   14,639		$   16,579
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   545,902		$   557,625		$   554,979		$   510,262		$   490,514		$   420,814

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		660,495		673,591		688,481		692,217		631,141		587,180

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		2,211,703		2,050,717		2,033,979		2,003,173		1,875,308		1,718,749

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		1,820,884		1,676,308		1,487,781		1,277,969		1,147,786		958,623

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		52,069		17,499		16,996		14,977		15,386		20,889

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other Assets Especially Mentioned		-		-		38,150		39,795		30,075		36,143		32,871		37,298

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		51,305		36,444		44,216		39,930		37,116		41,821

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		7		7		7		7		106		106

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   5,380,515		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   55,183		$   3,808		$   3,964		$   4,039		$   5,959		$   6,017

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		139,683		97,448		101,098		107,097		39,391		38,179

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		449,317		243,730		259,872		275,855		327,449		365,434

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		1,908,143		367,997		385,080		411,776		459,903		476,954

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		135,281		20,012		19,736		19,859		22,058		22,081

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other Assets Especially Mentioned		-		-		45,095		33,705		37,121		50,696		41,869		43,450

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		79,808		51,887		54,724		47,804		53,870		54,820

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   2,812,510		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   -		$   -		$   295,312		$   318,696		$   327,342		$   464,303		$   489,196		$   528,181

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		2,197		902		904		915		918		918

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   297,509		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   203		$   9		$   3		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   107		$   9		$   1		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		151,332		147,481		184,287		109,266		121,810		147,385				-		-		151,691		147,481		140,702		126,014		134,527		147,385

				Time deposits in other banks						254		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		128		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		839,772		777,310		759,253		760,907		766,375		759,850				-		-		808,714		777,310		761,593		762,381		763,130		759,850

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		26,626		48,455		58,858		60,862		63,210		65,374				-		-		37,480		48,455		62,055		63,132		64,286		65,374

		GL		Other investments		-		-		42,384		34,654		32,706		42,687		37,375		37,392				-		-		38,662		34,654		37,541		39,171		37,383		37,392

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		141,875		138,129		138,468		126,798		110,933		77,617				-		-		140,012		138,129		113,657		105,296		94,368		77,617

		Manual		Loans		-		-		5,198,301		4,902,082		4,692,997		4,379,082		3,994,213		3,678,149				-		-		5,051,742		4,902,082		4,188,378		4,018,597		3,838,324		3,678,149

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		1,107,184		842,509		888,854		937,595		973,521		1,034,983				-		-		974,846		842,509		958,738		982,033		1,004,252		1,034,983

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		310,594		325,113		446,677		475,742		516,949		547,057				-		-		317,813		325,113		496,844		513,750		530,480		547,057

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   7,818,525		$   7,215,742		$   7,202,103		$   6,892,939		$   6,584,386		$   6,347,807				$   -		$   -		$   7,521,195		$   7,215,742		$   6,759,509		$   6,610,374		$   6,466,750		$   6,347,807



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   1,973,910		$   1,780,738		$   1,805,996		$   1,654,467		$   1,615,001		$   1,604,495				$   -		$   -		$   1,877,858		$   1,780,738		$   1,670,499		$   1,624,837		$   1,609,777		$   1,604,495

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		1,311,952		1,337,718		1,301,628		1,201,151		1,154,364		1,169,567				-		-		1,324,764		1,337,718		1,207,024		1,175,143		1,161,924		1,169,567

		GL		MMDA		-		-		1,950,601		1,970,571		1,964,437		1,682,306		1,621,487		1,486,972				-		-		1,960,531		1,970,571		1,690,091		1,597,637		1,554,601		1,486,972

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		295,326		278,080		273,979		278,991		278,666		268,741				-		-		286,750		278,080		275,119		275,504		273,731		268,741

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		475,965		422,771		433,303		437,641		441,556		444,195				-		-		449,515		422,771		439,140		441,107		442,868		444,195

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		585,632		593,635		592,916		582,598		560,320		517,354				-		-		589,611		593,635		563,557		553,663		538,956		517,354

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		14,132		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		7,105		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		6,607,518		6,383,513		6,372,259		5,837,154		5,671,394		5,491,324				-		-		6,496,134		6,383,513		5,845,430		5,667,891		5,581,857		5,491,324

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		14,762		20,909		25,970		19,414		27,088		42,589				-		-		17,819		20,909		28,694		29,612		34,796		42,589

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		703,177		371,556		369,076		608,413		483,583		525,583				-		-		538,282		371,556		496,541		539,496		504,467		525,583

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		86,302		75,553		75,571		75,590		75,625		47,738				-		-		80,957		75,553		68,726		66,420		61,758		47,738

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		86,085		85,701		85,372		85,040		84,710		84,379				-		-		85,894		85,701		84,878		84,712		84,545		84,379

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		890,326		553,719		555,989		788,457		671,006		700,289				-		-		722,952		553,719		678,839		720,240		685,566		700,289

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   7,497,844		$   6,937,232		$   6,928,248		$   6,625,611		$   6,342,400		$   6,191,613				$   -		$   -		$   7,219,086		$   6,937,232		$   6,524,269		$   6,388,131		$   6,267,423		$   6,191,613



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.87%		7.98%		8.02%		11.90%		10.58%		11.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.01%		7.98%		10.40%		11.27%		10.94%		11.31%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		5,053,582		3,904,827		3,867,251		3,672,766		3,514,992		3,312,470

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.52%		63.08%		63.96%		61.65%		61.98%		62.25%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.64%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%		4.55%		4.56%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		976,991		846,104		818,981		813,727		798,974		750,150

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		1,951,152		1,486,528		1,454,465		1,407,594		1,342,929		1,315,947

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		2,125,439		1,572,195		1,593,805		1,451,446		1,373,089		1,246,373



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		3,436,952		2,285,344		2,179,104		2,284,256		2,155,849		2,009,043

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		40.48%		36.92%		36.04%		38.35%		38.02%		37.75%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		5.00%		4.79%		4.62%		4.50%		4.49%		4.38%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		218,666		206,778		245,387		268,655		332,658		309,063

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		5.38%		5.10%		4.79%		4.72%		4.52%		4.32%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		220,618		158,220		174,426		140,542		195,112		204,634

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		5.55%		5.30%		5.03%		4.77%		4.65%		4.63%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		439,284		364,998		419,813		409,197		527,770		513,697

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.46%		5.19%		4.89%		4.74%		4.57%		4.44%
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				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		(1,439)		723		716		655		406		351		313				-		-		1,439		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

				Time deposits in other banks						-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		(11,528)		6,321		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				-		-		11,528		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		226		408		572		603		617		640				-		-		634		408		2,432		1,860		1,257		640

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		(2,525)		1,315		1,210		1,380		1,131		1,058		653				-		-		2,525		1,210		4,222		2,842		1,711		653

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		63,908		58,771		57,193		53,394		47,255		43,157				-		-		122,679		58,771		200,999		143,806		90,412		43,157

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		16,130		11,762		13,150		14,048		14,765		15,173				-		-		27,892		11,762		57,136		43,986		29,938		15,173

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		2,267		2,424		3,531		3,491		3,786		3,832				-		-		4,691		2,424		14,640		11,109		7,618		3,832

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   (15,492)		$   90,890		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   -		$   -		$   171,388		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   (4,096)		$   2,652		$   1,444		$   2,183		$   2,725		$   2,896		$   2,810				$   -		$   -		$   4,096		$   1,444		$   10,614		$   8,431		$   5,706		$   2,810



				Interest Expense

				Deposits

		All Zeroes		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		NOW accounts		-		(2,095)		1,142		953		811		600		520		497				-		-		2,095		953		2,428		1,617		1,017		497

		GL		MMDA		-		(7,479)		3,953		3,526		3,288		2,316		2,008		1,538				-		-		7,479		3,526		9,150		5,862		3,546		1,538

		GL		Savings accounts		-		(101)		54		47		46		47		45		43				-		-		101		47		181		135		88		43

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		(1,575)		907		668		702		684		636		562				-		-		1,575		668		2,584		1,882		1,198		562

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		(3,248)		1,670		1,578		1,551		1,489		1,371		1,123				-		-		3,248		1,578		5,534		3,983		2,494		1,123

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		(68)		68		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		68		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		(14,566)		7,794		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				-		-		14,566		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		(14)		5		9		12		11		13		20				-		-		14		9		56		44		33		20

		GL		FHLB advances		-		(4,840)		3,383		1,457		1,180		1,849		1,238		907				-		-		4,840		1,457		5,174		3,994		2,145		907

		GL		Other borrowings		-		(2,454)		1,320		1,134		1,144		1,183		1,158		559				-		-		2,454		1,134		4,044		2,900		1,717		559

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		(2,784)		1,445		1,339		1,307		1,288		1,265		1,211				-		-		2,784		1,339		5,071		3,764		2,476		1,211

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		(10,092)		6,153		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				-		-		10,092		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   (24,658)		$   13,947		$   10,711		$   10,041		$   9,467		$   8,254		$   6,460				$   -		$   -		$   24,658		$   10,711		$   34,222		$   24,181		$   14,714		$   6,460



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   9,166		$   76,943		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   -		$   -		$   146,730		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.92%		1.97%		1.41%		1.47%		1.16%		0.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.91%		1.97%		1.23%		1.14%		1.00%		0.86%

				Time deposits in other banks						0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.02%		2.72%		2.66%		2.64%		2.72%		2.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.87%		2.72%		2.65%		2.64%		2.64%		2.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.40%		3.41%		3.86%		3.93%		3.92%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.41%		3.41%		3.92%		3.94%		3.94%		3.97%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.72%		3.55%		3.95%		3.54%		3.83%		3.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.64%		3.55%		3.71%		3.61%		3.66%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.93%		4.86%		4.84%		4.84%		4.75%		4.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.90%		4.86%		4.80%		4.78%		4.75%		4.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.84%		5.66%		5.87%		5.94%		6.08%		5.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.77%		5.66%		5.96%		5.99%		6.01%		5.95%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.93%		3.02%		3.14%		2.91%		2.94%		2.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.98%		3.02%		2.95%		2.89%		2.90%		2.84%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.66%		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.60%		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%



				Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Noninterest-bearing deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.35%		0.29%		0.25%		0.20%		0.18%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.32%		0.29%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.81%		0.73%		0.66%		0.55%		0.50%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.77%		0.73%		0.54%		0.49%		0.46%		0.42%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.76%		0.64%		0.64%		0.62%		0.58%		0.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.71%		0.64%		0.59%		0.57%		0.55%		0.51%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.14%		1.08%		1.04%		1.01%		0.98%		0.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.11%		1.08%		0.98%		0.96%		0.93%		0.88%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		1.93%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		1.93%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.47%		0.43%		0.40%		0.35%		0.32%		0.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.45%		0.43%		0.34%		0.32%		0.30%		0.28%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.17%		0.18%		0.22%		0.19%		0.19%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.16%		0.17%		0.20%		0.20%		0.19%		0.19%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.93%		1.59%		1.27%		1.21%		1.03%		0.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.81%		1.59%		1.04%		0.99%		0.86%		0.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.13%		6.09%		6.01%		6.21%		6.14%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.11%		6.09%		5.88%		5.84%		5.61%		4.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.73%		6.34%		6.07%		6.01%		5.99%		5.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.54%		6.34%		5.97%		5.94%		5.91%		5.82%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.77%		2.89%		2.60%		2.18%		2.20%		1.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.82%		2.89%		2.11%		1.99%		1.87%		1.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Funding(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.75%		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.69%		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.91%		3.89%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.91%		3.89%		3.94%		3.93%		3.95%		3.96%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.95%		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.93%		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21% for 2018 and 35% for 2017.

				(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

				(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.53%		4.44%		4.37%		4.34%		4.27%		4.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.49%		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.24%		4.20%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.81%		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.78%		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.81%		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.82%		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.28%		104.01%		103.95%		104.03%		103.82%		102.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.18%		104.01%		103.61%		103.48%		103.18%		102.52%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.23%		4.26%		-45.64%		4.47%		5.70%		6.86%		4.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.98%		4.92%		4.69%		4.49%		4.38%		3.94%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		18,391		835		421		92		-		402				-		-		19,226		835		915		494		402		402

				Executive Chairman retirement benefits						5,457		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		5,457		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		434		4,729		-		-				-		-		-		-		5,163		4,729		-		-

				Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		-		-		-		-		410		-		-				-		-		-		-		410		410		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		196		583		308		91		570		295				-		-		779		583		1,264		956		865		295

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items (Note 1)		-		-		(4,192)		(298)		(567)		(1,863)		(199)		(244)				-		-		(4,490)		(298)		(2,873)		(2,306)		(443)		(244)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		19,852		1,120		1,052		3,459		371		453				-		-		20,972		1,120		5,335		4,283		824		453



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   29,239		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   -		$   -		$   57,019		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		39,709,503		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				0		0		38,980,754		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.24		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.92		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.74		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   1.46		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   8,529,035		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   -		$   -		$   8,207,704		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.44%		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.89%		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.40%		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   974,494		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   -		$   -		$   941,778		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   679,559		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   -		$   -		$   669,228		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.86%		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.72%		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.26%		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.18%		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%



				Note 1:  A portion of the 2Q18 Merger and conversion charges and the 2Q18 Executive Chairman retirement benefits are nondeductible for tax purposes.





				Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total interest income (TE)		$   -		$   (15,492)		$   90,890		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   -		$   -		$   171,388		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568

		Other Table		Accretion income		-		(4,096)		2,652		1,444		2,183		2,725		2,896		2,810				-		-		4,096		1,444		10,614		8,431		5,706		2,810

		Total		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		-		(11,396)		88,238		79,054		79,395		75,410		70,131		65,758				-		-		167,292		79,054		290,694		211,299		135,889		65,758

		Other Table		Interest expense		-		(24,658)		13,947		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				-		-		24,658		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460

		Total		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   -		$   13,262		$   74,291		$   68,343		$   69,354		$   65,943		$   61,877		$   59,298				$   -		$   -		$   142,634		$   68,343		$   256,472		$   187,118		$   121,175		$   59,298



		Calculations		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.81%		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.78%		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Calculations		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.81%		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.82%		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   86,386		$   59,098		$   59,337		$   63,767		$   55,739		$   53,093				$   -		$   -		$   145,484		$   59,098		$   231,936		$   172,599		$   108,832		$   53,093

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion expenses		-		-		(18,391)		(835)		(421)		(92)		-		(402)				-		-		(19,226)		(835)		(915)		(494)		(402)		(402)

				Executive Chairman retirement benefits						(5,457)		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		(5,457)		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		(434)		(4,729)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(5,163)		(4,729)		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		-		-		-		-		(410)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(410)		(410)		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		(196)		(583)		(308)		(91)		(570)		(295)				-		-		(779)		(583)		(1,264)		(956)		(865)		(295)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   62,342		$   57,680		$   58,174		$   58,445		$   55,169		$   52,396				$   -		$   -		$   120,022		$   57,680		$   224,184		$   166,010		$   107,565		$   52,396



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   (144,800)		$   75,999		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   -		$   -		$   144,800		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		(57,771)		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		-		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   (202,571)		$   107,306		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   -		$   -		$   202,571		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   76,943		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   -		$   -		$   146,730		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				$   -		$   -		$   57,771		$   26,464		$   104,457		$   80,894		$   53,895		$   25,706

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   108,250		$   96,251		$   95,100		$   95,667		$   92,962		$   87,814				$   -		$   -		$   204,501		$   96,251		$   371,543		$   276,443		$   180,776		$   87,814

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Gain on sale of securities		-		-		123		(37)		-		-		(37)		-				-		-		86		(37)		(37)		(37)		(37)		-

		Manual		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   108,373		$   96,214		$   95,556		$   95,667		$   92,925		$   87,814				$   -		$   -		$   204,587		$   96,214		$   371,962		$   276,406		$   180,739		$   87,814



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		71.82%		80.50%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		71.82%		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		298.79%		57.53%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		58.67%		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   1,371,896		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216				$   -		$   -		$   1,371,896		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532				-		-		504,764		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391				-		-		53,561		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   813,571		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293				$   -		$   -		$   813,571		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				-		-		47,518,662		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   28.87		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   17.12		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   61,759		$   55,359		$   55,193		$   53,600		$   51,800		$   50,126				$   -		$   -		$   117,118		$   55,359		$   210,719		$   155,526		$   101,926		$   50,126

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		766		888		2,277		1,037		1,491		1,982				-		-		1,654		888		6,787		4,510		3,473		1,982

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		13,287		13,099		12,442		13,007		12,954		13,013				-		-		26,386		13,099		51,416		38,974		25,967		13,013

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		26,646		22,068		20,100		20,554		19,359		18,844				-		-		48,714		22,068		78,857		58,757		38,203		18,844

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		5,684		5,477		5,368		5,384		5,427		5,257				-		-		11,161		5,477		21,436		16,068		10,684		5,257

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		5,611		6,304		6,399		6,357		6,378		6,043				-		-		11,915		6,304		25,177		18,778		12,421		6,043

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		29,937		11,080		11,837		14,905		10,209		9,241				-		-		41,017		11,080		46,192		34,355		19,450		9,241

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		67,878		44,929		43,704		47,200		41,373		39,385				-		-		112,807		44,929		171,662		127,958		80,758		39,385

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		6,402		22,641		21,654		18,370		21,890		21,772				-		-		29,043		22,641		83,686		62,032		43,662		21,772

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		1,716		5,242		18,717		4,850		6,095		6,856				-		-		6,958		5,242		36,518		17,801		12,951		6,856

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   4,686		$   17,399		$   2,937		$   13,520		$   15,795		$   14,916				$   -		$   -		$   22,085		$   17,399		$   47,168		$   44,231		$   30,711		$   14,916

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   10,239,834		$   7,170,783		$   6,758,086		$   6,733,935		$   6,501,506		$   6,352,447				$   4,352,654		$   5,803,539		$   8,705,309		$   7,170,783		$   6,586,494		$   6,529,296		$   6,426,977		$   6,352,447

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.45%		65.63%		64.62%		70.86%		63.89%		62.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		78.61%		65.63%		65.49%		65.79%		63.14%		62.38%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.74%		0.73%		0.77%		0.80%		0.83%				0.00%		0.00%		0.61%		0.74%		0.78%		0.80%		0.81%		0.83%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.66%		2.54%		2.57%		2.78%		2.55%		2.51%				0.00%		0.00%		2.61%		2.54%		2.61%		2.62%		2.53%		2.51%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.14%		1.80%		1.84%		2.01%		1.75%		1.68%				0.00%		0.00%		2.00%		1.80%		1.83%		1.82%		1.72%		1.68%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.18%		0.98%		0.17%		0.80%		0.97%		0.95%				0.00%		0.00%		0.51%		0.98%		0.72%		0.91%		0.96%		0.95%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   5,046		$   4,997		$   4,876		$   4,265		$   3,470		$   2,976				$   -		$   -		$   10,043		$   4,997		$   15,587		$   10,711		$   6,446		$   2,976

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		246		217		154		262		347		8				-		-		463		217		771		617		355		8

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		13,889		11,585		9,090		12,257		13,053		10,513				-		-		25,474		11,585		44,913		35,823		23,566		10,513

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		10,864		7,742		8,225		9,792		7,763		7,216				-		-		18,606		7,742		32,996		24,771		14,979		7,216

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		545		593		533		555		610		519				-		-		1,138		593		2,217		1,684		1,129		519

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		383		389		429		425		440		317				-		-		772		389		1,611		1,182		757		317

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		1,778		1,731		1,230		1,001		888		1,141				-		-		3,509		1,731		4,260		3,030		2,029		1,141

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		13,570		10,455		10,417		11,773		9,701		9,193				-		-		24,025		10,455		41,084		30,667		18,894		9,193

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		5,119		5,910		3,395		4,487		6,475		4,288				-		-		11,029		5,910		18,645		15,250		10,763		4,288

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		1,075		1,244		1,189		1,475		2,361		1,501				-		-		2,319		1,244		6,526		5,337		3,862		1,501

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   4,044		$   4,666		$   2,206		$   3,012		$   4,114		$   2,787				$   -		$   -		$   8,710		$   4,666		$   12,119		$   9,913		$   6,901		$   2,787

		Manual		Production		0		0		522,097		356,051		388,353		401,667		400,192		311,813				0		0		878,148		356,051		1,502,025		1,113,672		712,005		311,813

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		4.59%		4.32%		4.06%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   228,734		$   153,251		$   119,621		$   158,351		$   174,293		$   146,304

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		89.59%		85.25%		86.01%		88.77%		89.40%		81.16%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		33.51%		37.78%		37.03%		40.36%		35.65%		38.37%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		2.94%		2.62%		3.17%		3.30%		3.46%		3.45%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		124		107		113		100		85		88

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   4,210		$   3,328		$   3,437		$   4,017		$   4,708		$   3,543

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   32.61		$   43.61		$   19.52		$   30.12		$   48.40		$   31.67



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   2,326		$   1,855		$   1,983		$   1,535		$   1,254		$   1,105				$   -		$   -		$   4,181		$   1,855		$   5,877		$   3,894		$   2,359		$   1,105

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		27		215		176		(232)				-		-		-		-		186		159		(56)		(232)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		735		397		399		583		438		319				-		-		1,132		397		1,739		1,340		757		319

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		128		138		127		129		127		147				-		-		266		138		530		403		274		147

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		1		1		1		1				-		-		-		-		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		30		33		18		28		25		27				-		-		63		33		98		80		52		27

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		55		52		26		51		54		32				-		-		107		52		163		137		86		32

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		213		223		172		209		207		207				-		-		436		223		795		623		414		207

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		2,848		2,029		2,183		1,694		1,309		1,449				-		-		4,877		2,029		6,635		4,452		2,758		1,449

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		598		426		763		580		472		507				-		-		1,024		426		2,322		1,559		979		507

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   2,250		$   1,603		$   1,420		$   1,114		$   837		$   942				$   -		$   -		$   3,853		$   1,603		$   4,313		$   2,893		$   1,779		$   942

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   1,225,947		$   887,712		$   871,367		$   957,328		$   966,826		$   647,375				$   -		$   -		$   2,113,659		$   887,712		$   3,442,896		$   2,571,529		$   1,614,201		$   647,375

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		$   -		$   -		5.62%		5.25%		4.98%										$   -		$   -												$   -

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		5,167		3,816		3,763		4,168		4,184		2,942				-		-		8,983		3,816		15,057		11,294		7,126		2,942

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		92		83		86		85		81		81				-		-		92		83		86		85		81		81

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   725,000		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500				$   -		$   -		$   725,000		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		16		17		16		14		13		16				-		-		16		17		15		14		15		16



				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

				FINANCIAL TABLES



				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				SBA Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   1,320		$   924		$   971		$   981		$   885		$   907				$   -		$   -		$   2,244		$   924		$   3,744		$   2,773		$   1,792		$   907

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		447		537		(209)		(1)		51		48				-		-		984		537		(111)		98		99		48

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		1,349		1,370		1,614		1,130		1,718		1,815				-		-		2,719		1,370		6,277		4,663		3,533		1,815

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		736		740		787		858		890		591				-		-		1,476		740		3,126		2,339		1,481		591

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		55		58		56		54		54		51				-		-		113		58		215		159		105		51

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		9		9		9		9		2		1				-		-		18		9		21		12		3		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		290		236		205		63		259		211				-		-		526		236		738		533		470		211

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		1,090		1,043		1,057		984		1,205		854				-		-		2,133		1,043		4,100		3,043		2,059		854

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		1,132		714		1,737		1,128		1,347		1,820				-		-		1,846		714		6,032		4,295		3,167		1,820

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		238		150		608		394		472		637				-		-		388		150		2,111		1,503		1,109		637

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   894		$   564		$   1,129		$   734		$   875		$   1,183				$   -		$   -		$   1,458		$   564		$   3,921		$   2,792		$   2,058		$   1,183

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   15,958		$   25,177		$   11,690		$   7,234		$   25,006		$   16,322				$   -		$   -		$   41,135		$   25,177		$   60,252		$   48,562		$   41,328		$   16,322

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		$   -		$   -		6.23%		5.81%		5.83%										$   -		$   -												$   -

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   12,809		$   12,771		$   15,919		$   9,281		$   18,210		$   18,355				$   -		$   -		$   25,580		$   12,771		$   61,765		$   45,846		$   36,565		$   18,355

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		111.04%		110.56%		110.85%		111.55%		110.99%		111.46%				0.00%		0.00%		110.80%		110.56%		111.18%		111.29%		111.23%		111.46%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   349,214		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000				$   -		$   -		$   349,214		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   96,725		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000				$   -		$   -		$   96,725		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   5,548		$   5,666		$   6,500		$   6,474		$   5,748		$   5,476				$   -		$   -		$   11,214		$   5,666		$   24,198		$   17,698		$   11,224		$   5,476

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		7,651		159		287		274		140		30				-		-		7,810		159		731		444		170		30

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		2,047		13		18		22		26		46				-		-		2,060		13		112		94		72		46

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		1,402		1,401		1,268		1,250		993		996				-		-		2,803		1,401		4,507		3,239		1,989		996

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		106		70		52		42		54		49				-		-		176		70		197		145		103		49

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		406		400		364		231		183		184				-		-		806		400		962		598		367		184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		1,721		577		2,303		2,078		2,023		2,225				-		-		2,298		577		8,629		6,326		4,248		2,225

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		3,635		2,448		3,987		3,601		3,253		3,454				-		-		6,083		2,448		14,295		10,308		6,707		3,454

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(3,691)		3,072		2,244		2,621		2,381		2,038				-		-		(619)		3,072		9,284		7,040		4,419		2,038

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		(1,204)		644		786		843		915		713				-		-		(560)		644		3,257		2,471		1,628		713

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (2,487)		$   2,428		$   1,458		$   1,778		$   1,466		$   1,325				$   -		$   -		$   (59)		$   2,428		$   6,027		$   4,569		$   2,791		$   1,325

		Manual		Average Assets (excluding Goodwill and Intangible Assets)		$   -		$   -		$   539,116		$   518,640		$   505,791		$   503,709		$   456,054		$   425,498

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   313,897		$   289,484		$   241,736		$   256,929		$   280,643		$   251,585

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		$   -		$   -		4.86%		4.81%		4.59%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		-2.75%		2.40%		1.76%		2.06%		2.09%		1.94%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		-1.85%		1.90%		1.14%		1.40%		1.29%		1.26%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		47.86%		43.11%		61.17%		55.43%		56.34%		62.55%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   75,999		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   -		$   -		$   144,800		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		9,110		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		-		10,911		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		31,307		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		-		57,771		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		39,776		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				-		-		71,865		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		6,390		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				-		-		12,588		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		6,439		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				-		-		13,574		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		33,781		13,676		15,601		18,098		13,433		12,850				-		-		47,457		13,676		59,982		44,381		26,283		12,850

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		86,386		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				-		-		145,484		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		11,810		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				-		-		46,176		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		2,423		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				-		-		10,129		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   9,387		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   36,047		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153
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				EARNINGS

		Other Table		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (26,660)		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153

		Other Table		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



				COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Manual		Basic		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   0.25		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   2.00		$   1.76		$   1.21		$   0.59

		Manual		Diluted		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Other Table		Adjusted Diluted EPS		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60

		Manual		Cash dividends per share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.10		$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10

		Calculations		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Other Table		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60

				Weighted average number of shares

		Manual		Basic		-		-		-		37,966,781		37,238,564		37,225,418		37,162,810		35,664,420				-		-		-		37,966,781		36,828,219		36,689,934		36,417,754		35,664,420

		Manual		Diluted		-		-		-		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				-		-		-		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Manual		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				-		-		-		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

				Market data

		Manual		High intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   59.05		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50

		Manual		Low intraday price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   47.90		$   44.75		$   41.05		$   42.60		$   41.60				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   47.90		$   41.05		$   41.05		$   41.60		$   41.60

		Manual		Period end closing price		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   52.90		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10

		Manual		Average daily volume		-		-		-		235,964		206,178		168,911		169,617		242,982				-		-		-		235,964		196,717		193,555		205,998		242,982

		Calculations		EOP market capitalization		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,027,503		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634



				PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Calculations		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%

		Calculations		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Other Table		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%

		Other Table		Earning asset yield (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%

		Other Table		Total cost of funds		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%

		Other Table		Net interest margin (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%

		Calculations		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		78.66%		24.71%		22.41%		25.68%		27.81%		27.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		24.71%		25.73%		26.90%		27.55%		27.27%

		Calculations		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.04%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Other Table		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		258.65%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%

		GL		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		GL		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		GL		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335



				CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Calculations		Shareholders' equity to assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%



				EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Calculations		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8.30%		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%

		Calculations		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.53%		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%

		Calculations		Equity to assets (GAAP)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10.83%		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%



				OTHER DATA (period end)

				Full time equivalent employees

		Manual		Banking Division		-		-		-		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039				-		-		-		1,072		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Division		-		-		-		290		279		272		268		252				-		-		-		290		279		272		268		252

		Manual		Warehouse Lending Division		-		-		-		7		8		8		8		8				-		-		-		7		8		8		8		8

		Manual		SBA Division		-		-		-		21		20		23		23		20				-		-		-		21		20		23		23		20

		Manual		Premium Finance Division		-		-		-		67		68		62		56		50				-		-		-		67		68		62		56		50

		Manual		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		-		-		-		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369				-		-		-		1,457		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369



		Calculations		Assets per Banking Division FTE		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   7,484		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829

		Manual		Branch locations		-		-		-		97		97		97		97		97				-		-		-		97		97		97		97		97

		Calculations		Deposits per branch location		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   66,455		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169
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				Income Statement																																				Table 2

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest income

		GL		Interest and fees on loans		$   -		$   -		$   (73,267)		$   73,267		$   73,440		$   70,462		$   65,464		$   61,521				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   73,267		$   270,887		$   197,447		$   126,985		$   61,521

		GL		Interest on taxable securities		-		-		(5,207)		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				-		-		-		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		GL		Interest on nontaxable securities		-		-		(322)		322		372		392		401		416				-		-		-		322		1,581		1,209		817		416

		GL		Interest on deposits in other banks		-		-		(716)		716		655		406		351		313				-		-		-		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

		GL		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total interest income		-		-		(79,512)		79,512		79,564		76,322		71,411		67,050				-		-		-		79,512		294,347		214,783		138,461		67,050



				Interest expense

		GL		Interest on deposits		-		-		(6,772)		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				-		-		-		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

		GL		Interest on other borrowings		-		-		(3,939)		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				-		-		-		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total interest expense		-		-		(10,711)		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				-		-		-		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460



		GL		Net interest income		-		-		(68,801)		68,801		69,523		66,855		63,157		60,590				-		-		-		68,801		260,125		190,602		123,747		60,590

		GL		Provision for loan losses		-		-		(1,801)		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		-		-		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		GL		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		-		-		(67,000)		67,000		66,987		65,068		60,952		58,754				-		-		-		67,000		251,761		184,774		119,706		58,754



				Noninterest income

		GL		Service charges on deposits accounts		-		-		(10,228)		10,228		10,340		10,535		10,616		10,563				-		-		-		10,228		42,054		31,714		21,179		10,563

		GL		Mortgage banking activity		-		-		(11,900)		11,900		10,037		13,340		13,943		11,215				-		-		-		11,900		48,535		38,498		25,158		11,215

		GL		Other service charges, commissions and fees		-		-		(719)		719		735		699		729		709				-		-		-		719		2,872		2,137		1,438		709

		GL		Gain on sale of securities		-		-		(37)		37		-		-		37		-				-		-		-		37		37		37		37		-

		GL		Other noninterest income		-		-		(3,580)		3,580		2,451		2,425		2,864		3,219				-		-		-		3,580		10,959		8,508		6,083		3,219

		GL		Total noninterest income		-		-		(26,464)		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		-		-		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706



				Noninterest expense

		GL		Salaries and employee benfits		-		-		(32,089)		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				-		-		-		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		GL		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		(6,198)		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				-		-		-		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		GL		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		(7,135)		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				-		-		-		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		GL		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		-		-		(549)		549		614		1,347		599		933				-		-		-		549		3,493		2,879		1,532		933

		GL		Advertising and marketing expenses		-		-		(1,229)		1,229		1,519		1,247		1,259		1,106				-		-		-		1,229		5,131		3,612		2,365		1,106

		GL		Amortization of intangible assets		-		-		(934)		934		942		941		1,013		1,036				-		-		-		934		3,932		2,990		2,049		1,036

		GL		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		(835)		835		421		92		-		402				-		-		-		835		915		494		402		402

		GL		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		(10,129)		10,129		12,105		14,471		10,562		9,373				-		-		-		10,129		46,511		34,406		19,935		9,373

		GL		Total noninterest expense		-		-		(59,098)		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				-		-		-		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093



		GL		Income before income tax expense		-		-		(34,366)		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				-		-		-		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		GL		Income tax expense		-		-		(7,706)		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				-		-		-		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		GL		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   (26,660)		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



		Other Table		Diluted earnings per common share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Calculations		Total Revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (95,265)		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296

		Calculations		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		1.52%		2.35%		2.90%		3.17%		3.26%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.52%		2.91%		3.11%		3.21%		3.26%

		Calculations		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		6.02%		7.50%		8.02%		8.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.11%		7.48%		7.98%		8.23%		8.45%

		Calculations		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.16%		0.17%		0.16%		0.16%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.12%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%

		Calculations		S&B / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.66%		1.56%		1.73%		1.63%		1.63%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.66%		1.64%		1.67%		1.63%		1.63%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.20%		1.44%		1.58%		1.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.37%		1.42%		1.51%		1.54%		1.51%

		Calculations		Adjusted Noninterest Expense / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.99%		2.97%		3.11%		3.09%		3.07%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.99%		3.06%		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%

		Calculations		Adjusted Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.77%		1.67%		1.51%		1.57%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.62%		1.63%		1.58%		1.54%		1.57%

		Calculations		Effective Income Tax Rate		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.42%		22.42%		70.69%		28.77%		30.88%		32.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.42%		40.82%		30.81%		31.70%		32.56%
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				Period End Balance Sheet																																				Table 3

						Quarter To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Assets

		GL		Cash and due from banks		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   123,945		$   139,313		$   131,071		$   139,500		$   127,164

		GL		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		210,930		191,345		112,844		137,811		232,045

		GL		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		848,585		810,873		819,593		818,693		830,765

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		32,227		42,270		47,977		42,495		35,950

		GL		Loans held for sale, at fair value		-		-		-		111,135		197,442		137,392		146,766		105,637



		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		5,051,986		4,856,514		4,574,678		4,230,228		3,785,480

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		818,587		861,595		917,126		950,499		1,006,935

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		319,598		328,246		465,218		490,114		529,099

		GL		Loans, net of unearned income		-		-		-		6,190,171		6,046,355		5,957,022		5,670,841		5,321,514

		GL		Allowance for loan losses		-		-		-		(26,200)		(25,791)		(25,966)		(25,101)		(25,250)

		GL		Loans, net		-		-		-		6,163,971		6,020,564		5,931,056		5,645,740		5,296,264



		GL		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		GL		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		-		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		GL		Total other real estate owned		-		-		-		15,894		17,475		19,337		22,813		22,134



		GL		Premises and equipment, net		-		-		-		116,381		117,738		119,458		121,108		121,610

		GL		Goodwill		-		-		-		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		GL		Other intangible assets, net		-		-		-		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		GL		Deferred income taxes, net		-		-		-		28,677		28,320		39,365		41,124		41,505

		GL		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		-		-		-		80,007		79,641		79,241		78,834		78,442

		GL		Other assets		-		-		-		70,001		72,194		72,517		62,064		61,417

		GL		Total assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Liabilities

				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,867,900		$   1,777,141		$   1,718,022		$   1,672,918		$   1,654,723

		GL		Interest-bearing		-		-		-		4,578,265		4,848,704		4,177,482		4,120,479		3,987,646

		GL		Total deposits		-		-		-		6,446,165		6,625,845		5,895,504		5,793,397		5,642,369

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		23,270		30,638		14,156		18,400		40,415

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		555,535		250,554		808,572		679,591		525,669

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		85,881		85,550		85,220		84,889		84,559

		GL		Other liabilities		-		-		-		43,033		59,137		44,447		38,899		43,628

		GL		Total liabilities		-		-		-		7,153,884		7,051,724		6,847,899		6,615,176		6,336,640



				Shareholders' Equity

		GL		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Common stock		-		-		-		39,820		38,735		38,706		38,698		38,603

		GL		Capital stock		-		-		-		559,040		508,404		506,779		505,803		503,543

		GL		Retained earnings		-		-		-		296,366		273,119		267,694		251,259		231,894

		GL		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		-		-		-		(10,823)		(1,280)		3,241		1,421		(1,209)

		GL		Treasury stock		-		-		-		(15,459)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,615)

		GL		Total shareholders' equity		-		-		-		868,944		804,479		801,921		782,682		758,216

		GL		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8,022,828		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856



				Other Data

		Calculations		Earning assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Intangible assets		-		-		-		221,075		139,028		139,969		140,910		141,923

		Calculations		Interest-bearing liabilities		-		-		-		5,242,951		5,215,446		5,085,430		4,903,359		4,638,289

		Other Table		Average assets		-		-		-		7,823,451		7,777,996		7,461,367		7,152,024		6,915,965

		Other Table		Average common shareholders' equity		-		-		-		849,346		812,264		796,856		774,664		695,830
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				Balance Sheet Ratios																																				Table 3.1

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



		Other Table		Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,393,048		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911

		Calculations		Earning Assets to Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		92.15%		92.77%		92.48%		92.14%		91.98%

		Calculations		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.85%		2.63%		1.60%		2.02%		3.56%

		Calculations		Investments / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.91%		11.71%		12.26%		12.63%		13.28%

		Calculations		Loans / Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		85.23%		85.67%		86.14%		85.34%		83.16%



		Manual		PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   789,746		$   831,443		$   885,256		$   916,802		$   970,211

		Manual		Covered Loans		-		-		-		28,841		30,152		31,870		33,697		36,724



		Manual		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9,171		$   8,824		$   9,704		$   11,115		$   11,453

		Manual		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		-		-		-		6,723		187		242		215		215



		Calculations		NIB / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		28.98%		26.82%		29.14%		28.88%		29.33%

		Calculations		NOW / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.03%		22.16%		20.57%		20.31%		20.54%

		Calculations		MMDA / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		29.91%		31.49%		28.18%		28.44%		27.96%

		Calculations		Savings / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.46%		4.10%		4.67%		4.82%		4.93%

		Calculations		CDs / Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		15.61%		15.42%		17.44%		17.55%		17.25%



		Calculations		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,110,851		$   6,992,587		$   6,803,452		$   6,576,277		$   6,293,012

		Calculations		Deposits / Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		90.65%		94.76%		86.65%		88.10%		89.66%



		Calculations		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,841,732		$   5,687,957		$   5,459,934		$   5,147,030		$   4,755,691



		Calculations		Total Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (6,301,306)		$   57,509		$   149,383		$   276,807		$   390,456		$   56,901

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		-		-		111,135		86,307		(60,050)		9,374		(41,129)		287

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		-		-		319,598		8,648		136,972		24,896		38,985		39,215

		Calculations		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		-		-		28,841		1,311		1,718		1,827		3,027		21,436

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		-		-		-		-		(89,807)		-		-		-

		Manual -> Calculations		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(19,327)

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth		$   -		$   -		$   (5,841,732)		$   153,775		$   138,216		$   312,904		$   391,339		$   98,512				$   (5,687,957)		$   (5,687,957)		$   (5,687,957)		$   153,775		$   940,971		$   802,755		$   489,851		$   98,512

		Calculations		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-400.00%		10.81%		10.13%		24.32%		32.92%		8.50%				-100.00%		-133.33%		-200.00%		10.81%		20.29%		23.08%		21.12%		8.50%
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				Asset Quality Information																																				Table 4

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Allowance for Loan Losses

		Manual		Balance at beginning of period		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,791		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920



		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		-		-		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836



		Manual		Charge-offs		-		-		-		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				-		-		-		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102

		Manual		Recoveries		-		-		-		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				-		-		-		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596

		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		-		-		-		1,392		2,711		922		2,354		506				-		-		-		1,392		6,493		3,782		2,860		506



		Manual		Ending balance		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,200		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%

		Calculations		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		154.87%		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%



				Net  Charge-off Information



				Charge-offs

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,449		$   954		$   1,091		$   701		$   104				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,449		$   2,850		$   1,896		$   805		$   104

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		-		-		1		41		53				-		-		-		-		95		95		94		53

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		142		440		18		386		9				-		-		-		142		853		413		395		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		198		120		852		963		216				-		-		-		198		2,151		2,031		1,179		216

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		962		696		320		438		164				-		-		-		962		1,618		922		602		164

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		121		1,428		161		755		556				-		-		-		121		2,900		1,472		1,311		556

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total charge-offs		-		-		-		2,872		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102				-		-		-		2,872		10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102



				Recoveries

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		-		-		-		656		571		409		221		69				-		-		-		656		1,270		699		290		69

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		114		2		126		98		20				-		-		-		114		246		244		118		20

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		24		28		26		121		9				-		-		-		24		184		156		130		9

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		182		47		56		73		61				-		-		-		182		237		190		134		61

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		67		38		17		44		17				-		-		-		67		116		78		61		17

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		437		241		887		373		420				-		-		-		437		1,921		1,680		793		420

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total recoveries		-		-		-		1,480		927		1,521		930		596				-		-		-		1,480		3,974		3,047		1,526		596



		Manual		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,392		$   2,711		$   922		$   2,354		$   506				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,392		$   6,493		$   3,782		$   2,860		$   506



				Non-Performing Assets

		Manual		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   14,420		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loans		-		-		-		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606				-		-		-		15,940		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606

		Manual		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		915		918		-				-		-		-		-		-		915		918		-

		Manual		Other real estate owned		-		-		-		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466				-		-		-		9,171		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466

		Manual		Purchased other real estate owned		-		-		-		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668				-		-		-		6,723		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668

		Manual		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		-		-		-		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933				-		-		-		2,497		5,991		2,941		1,784		933

		Manual		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		147		-

		Manual		Total non-performing assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   48,751		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954



				Asset Quality Ratios

		Calculations		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.61%		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.18%		0.06%		0.17%		0.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.09%		0.12%		0.09%		0.11%		0.04%

		Calculations		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.13%		0.15%		0.20%		0.04%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.14%		0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.04%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.33%		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%

		Calculations		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.52%		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%

		Calculations		Classified / Tangible Capital		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.64%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		13.64%		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%

		Calculations		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.57%		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%

		Calculations		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans Risk Ratings 1 or 2) / Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		34.29%		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%
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				Loan Information																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Type

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,387,437		$   1,362,508		$   1,307,209		$   1,218,633		$   1,061,599

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		631,504		624,595		550,189		486,858		415,029

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		1,636,654		1,535,439		1,558,882		1,519,002		1,458,110

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		1,080,028		1,009,461		969,289		857,069		726,795

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		316,363		309,194		183,314		147,505		115,919

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   64,612		$   74,378		$   80,895		$   87,612		$   89,897

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		48,940		65,513		68,583		73,567		82,378

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		465,870		468,246		500,169		510,312		538,046

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		236,453		250,539		264,312		275,504		292,911

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		2,712		2,919		3,167		3,504		3,703

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Real estate - residential		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099

				Total loan portfolio

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,452,049		$   1,436,886		$   1,388,104		$   1,306,245		$   1,151,496

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		680,444		690,108		618,772		560,425		497,407

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		2,102,524		2,003,685		2,059,051		2,029,314		1,996,156

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		1,636,079		1,588,246		1,698,819		1,622,687		1,548,805

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		319,075		312,113		186,481		151,009		119,622

		Manual		Other		-		-		-		-		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028

		Manual		Total loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,190,171		$   6,046,355		$   5,957,022		$   5,670,841		$   5,321,514



				Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

				Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   39		$   41		$   44		$   40		$   42

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		176		417		424		429		435

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		4,606		4,680		4,769		4,859		3,944

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		6,077		6,199		7,209		6,829		9,220

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		7		5		6		12		18

		Manual		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,905		$   11,342		$   12,452		$   12,169		$   13,659

				Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Manual		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   224		$   120		$   129		$   136		$   142

		Manual		Real estate - construction and development		-		-		-		7		34		34		34		34

		Manual		Real estate - commercial and farmland		-		-		-		199		204		210		192		1,617

		Manual		Real estate - residential		-		-		-		838		1,508		1,212		1,975		998

		Manual		Consumer installment		-		-		-		93		98		130		133		129

		Manual		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,361		$   1,964		$   1,715		$   2,470		$   2,920

		Manual		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,266		$   13,306		$   14,167		$   14,639		$   16,579
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				Loan Information (continued)																																				Table 5

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Loans by Risk Grade

				Legacy loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   557,625		$   554,979		$   510,262		$   490,514		$   420,814

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		673,591		688,481		692,217		631,141		587,180

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		2,050,717		2,033,979		2,003,173		1,875,308		1,718,749

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		1,676,308		1,487,781		1,277,969		1,147,786		958,623

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		17,499		16,996		14,977		15,386		20,889

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other Assets Especially Mentioned		-		-		-		39,795		30,075		36,143		32,871		37,298

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		36,444		44,216		39,930		37,116		41,821

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		7		7		7		106		106

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total legacy loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,051,986		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480

				Purchased loans

		Manual		Grade 1 - Prime credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   3,808		$   3,964		$   4,039		$   5,959		$   6,017

		Manual		Grade 2 - Strong credit		-		-		-		97,448		101,098		107,097		39,391		38,179

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		-		-		-		243,730		259,872		275,855		327,449		365,434

		Manual		Grade 4 - Satisfactory credit		-		-		-		367,997		385,080		411,776		459,903		476,954

		Manual		Grade 5 - Fair credit		-		-		-		20,012		19,736		19,859		22,058		22,081

		Manual		Grade 6 - Other Assets Especially Mentioned		-		-		-		33,705		37,121		50,696		41,869		43,450

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		51,887		54,724		47,804		53,870		54,820

		Manual		Grade 8 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Grade 9 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Manual		Total purchased loans		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   818,587		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935

				Purchased loan pools

		Manual		Grade 3 - Good credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   319,598		$   327,342		$   464,303		$   489,196		$   528,181

		Manual		Grade 7 - Substandard		-		-		-		-		904		915		918		918

		Manual		Total purchased loan pools		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   319,598		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099
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				Average Balances																																				Table 6

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9		$   3		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   9		$   1		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		-		147,481		184,287		109,266		121,810		147,385				-		-		-		147,481		140,702		126,014		134,527		147,385

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		-		777,310		759,253		760,907		766,375		759,850				-		-		-		777,310		761,593		762,381		763,130		759,850

		GL		Investment securities - nontaxable		-		-		-		48,455		58,858		60,862		63,210		65,374				-		-		-		48,455		62,055		63,132		64,286		65,374

		GL		Other investments		-		-		-		34,654		32,706		42,687		37,375		37,392				-		-		-		34,654		37,541		39,171		37,383		37,392

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		-		138,129		138,468		126,798		110,933		77,617				-		-		-		138,129		113,657		105,296		94,368		77,617

		Manual		Loans		-		-		-		4,902,082		4,692,997		4,379,082		3,994,213		3,678,149				-		-		-		4,902,082		4,188,378		4,018,597		3,838,324		3,678,149

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		842,509		888,854		937,595		973,521		1,034,983				-		-		-		842,509		958,738		982,033		1,004,252		1,034,983

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		325,113		446,677		475,742		516,949		547,057				-		-		-		325,113		496,844		513,750		530,480		547,057

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,215,742		$   7,202,103		$   6,892,939		$   6,584,386		$   6,347,807				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,215,742		$   6,759,509		$   6,610,374		$   6,466,750		$   6,347,807



				Deposits

		GL		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,780,738		$   1,805,996		$   1,654,467		$   1,615,001		$   1,604,495				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,780,738		$   1,670,499		$   1,624,837		$   1,609,777		$   1,604,495

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		-		1,337,718		1,301,628		1,201,151		1,154,364		1,169,567				-		-		-		1,337,718		1,207,024		1,175,143		1,161,924		1,169,567

		GL		MMDA		-		-		-		1,970,571		1,964,437		1,682,306		1,621,487		1,486,972				-		-		-		1,970,571		1,690,091		1,597,637		1,554,601		1,486,972

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		-		278,080		273,979		278,991		278,666		268,741				-		-		-		278,080		275,119		275,504		273,731		268,741

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		-		422,771		433,303		437,641		441,556		444,195				-		-		-		422,771		439,140		441,107		442,868		444,195

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		-		593,635		592,916		582,598		560,320		517,354				-		-		-		593,635		563,557		553,663		538,956		517,354

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		-		6,383,513		6,372,259		5,837,154		5,671,394		5,491,324				-		-		-		6,383,513		5,845,430		5,667,891		5,581,857		5,491,324

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		-		20,909		25,970		19,414		27,088		42,589				-		-		-		20,909		28,694		29,612		34,796		42,589

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		-		371,556		369,076		608,413		483,583		525,583				-		-		-		371,556		496,541		539,496		504,467		525,583

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		-		75,553		75,571		75,590		75,625		47,738				-		-		-		75,553		68,726		66,420		61,758		47,738

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		-		85,701		85,372		85,040		84,710		84,379				-		-		-		85,701		84,878		84,712		84,545		84,379

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		-		553,719		555,989		788,457		671,006		700,289				-		-		-		553,719		678,839		720,240		685,566		700,289

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,937,232		$   6,928,248		$   6,625,611		$   6,342,400		$   6,191,613				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,937,232		$   6,524,269		$   6,388,131		$   6,267,423		$   6,191,613



		Calculations		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.98%		8.02%		11.90%		10.58%		11.31%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.98%		10.40%		11.27%		10.94%		11.31%



		Manual		Total FRC		-		-		-		3,904,827		3,867,251		3,672,766		3,514,992		3,312,470

		Manual		FRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		63.08%		63.96%		61.65%		61.98%		62.25%

		Manual		FRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		4.55%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%		4.55%		4.56%

		Manual		Maturing inside 1 year		-		-		-		846,104		818,981		813,727		798,974		750,150

		Manual		Maturing 1-5 years		-		-		-		1,486,528		1,454,465		1,407,594		1,342,929		1,315,947

		Manual		Maturing > 5 years		-		-		-		1,572,195		1,593,805		1,451,446		1,373,089		1,246,373



		Manual		Total VRC		-		-		-		2,285,344		2,179,104		2,284,256		2,155,849		2,009,043

		Manual		VRC / Total Loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		36.92%		36.04%		38.35%		38.02%		37.75%

		Manual		VRC Yield		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.79%		4.62%		4.50%		4.49%		4.38%



				Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Manual		Fixed Rate Production		-		-		-		206,778		245,387		268,655		332,658		309,063

		Manual		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.10%		4.79%		4.72%		4.52%		4.32%

		Manual		Variable Rate Production		-		-		-		158,220		174,426		140,542		195,112		204,634

		Manual		Yield on Variable Rate Production		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.30%		5.03%		4.77%		4.65%		4.63%

		Manual		Total Production		-		-		-		364,998		419,813		409,197		527,770		513,697

		Manual		Yield on Total Production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.19%		4.89%		4.74%		4.57%		4.44%



														264.2		296.6

				AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES										18.81		27.95
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														29.47		27.06

				Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)																																				Table 7

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Interest Income

		GL		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		-		-		(716)		716		655		406		351		313				-		-		-		716		1,725		1,070		664		313

		GL		Investment securities - taxable		-		-		(5,207)		5,207		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800				-		-		-		5,207		20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800

		Manual		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		-		-		-		408		572		603		617		640				-		-		-		408		2,432		1,860		1,257		640

		GL		Loans held for sale		-		-		(1,210)		1,210		1,380		1,131		1,058		653				-		-		-		1,210		4,222		2,842		1,711		653

		Manual		Loans (TE)		-		-		-		58,771		57,193		53,394		47,255		43,157				-		-		-		58,771		200,999		143,806		90,412		43,157

		Manual		Purchased loans		-		-		-		11,762		13,150		14,048		14,765		15,173				-		-		-		11,762		57,136		43,986		29,938		15,173

		Manual		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		2,424		3,531		3,491		3,786		3,832				-		-		-		2,424		14,640		11,109		7,618		3,832

		GL		Total Earning Assets		$   -		$   -		$   (7,133)		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568



		GL		Accretion income (included above)		$   -		$   -		$   (1,444)		$   1,444		$   2,183		$   2,725		$   2,896		$   2,810				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,444		$   10,614		$   8,431		$   5,706		$   2,810



				Interest Expense

				Deposits

		All Zeroes		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		GL		NOW accounts		-		-		(953)		953		811		600		520		497				-		-		-		953		2,428		1,617		1,017		497

		GL		MMDA		-		-		(3,526)		3,526		3,288		2,316		2,008		1,538				-		-		-		3,526		9,150		5,862		3,546		1,538

		GL		Savings accounts		-		-		(47)		47		46		47		45		43				-		-		-		47		181		135		88		43

		GL		Retail CDs < $100,000		-		-		(668)		668		702		684		636		562				-		-		-		668		2,584		1,882		1,198		562

		GL		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		-		-		(1,578)		1,578		1,551		1,489		1,371		1,123				-		-		-		1,578		5,534		3,983		2,494		1,123

		GL		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		GL		Total Deposits		-		-		(6,772)		6,772		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763				-		-		-		6,772		19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763

				Non-Deposit Funding

		GL		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		-		-		(9)		9		12		11		13		20				-		-		-		9		56		44		33		20

		GL		FHLB advances		-		-		(1,457)		1,457		1,180		1,849		1,238		907				-		-		-		1,457		5,174		3,994		2,145		907

		GL		Other borrowings		-		-		(1,134)		1,134		1,144		1,183		1,158		559				-		-		-		1,134		4,044		2,900		1,717		559

		GL		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		-		-		(1,339)		1,339		1,307		1,288		1,265		1,211				-		-		-		1,339		5,071		3,764		2,476		1,211

		GL		Total Non-Deposit Funding		-		-		(3,939)		3,939		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697				-		-		-		3,939		14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697

		GL		Total Funding		$   -		$   -		$   (10,711)		$   10,711		$   10,041		$   9,467		$   8,254		$   6,460				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,711		$   34,222		$   24,181		$   14,714		$   6,460



		GL		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   3,578		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108
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				Yields(1) 																																				Table 8

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

						2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Earning Assets

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.97%		1.41%		1.47%		1.16%		0.86%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.97%		1.23%		1.14%		1.00%		0.86%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - taxable		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.66%		2.64%		2.72%		2.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.72%		2.65%		2.64%		2.64%		2.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.41%		3.86%		3.93%		3.92%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.41%		3.92%		3.94%		3.94%		3.97%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans held for sale		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.55%		3.95%		3.54%		3.83%		3.41%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.55%		3.71%		3.61%		3.66%		3.41%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Loans (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.86%		4.84%		4.84%		4.75%		4.76%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.86%		4.80%		4.78%		4.75%		4.76%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loans		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.87%		5.94%		6.08%		5.95%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.66%		5.96%		5.99%		6.01%		5.95%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Purchased loan pools		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.02%		3.14%		2.91%		2.94%		2.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.02%		2.95%		2.89%		2.90%		2.84%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Earning Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.52%		4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%



				Deposits

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Noninterest-bearing deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		NOW accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.25%		0.20%		0.18%		0.17%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.29%		0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.17%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		MMDA		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		0.66%		0.55%		0.50%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.73%		0.54%		0.49%		0.46%		0.42%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Savings accounts		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs < $100,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.64%		0.64%		0.62%		0.58%		0.51%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.64%		0.59%		0.57%		0.55%		0.51%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.08%		1.04%		1.01%		0.98%		0.88%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.08%		0.98%		0.96%		0.93%		0.88%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Deposits		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		0.40%		0.35%		0.32%		0.28%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.43%		0.34%		0.32%		0.30%		0.28%

				Non-Deposit Funding

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.18%		0.22%		0.19%		0.19%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.17%		0.20%		0.20%		0.19%		0.19%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		FHLB advances		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		1.27%		1.21%		1.03%		0.70%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.59%		1.04%		0.99%		0.86%		0.70%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Other borrowings		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.09%		6.01%		6.21%		6.14%		4.75%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.09%		5.88%		5.84%		5.61%		4.75%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.34%		6.07%		6.01%		5.99%		5.82%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.34%		5.97%		5.94%		5.91%		5.82%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Non-Deposit Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.89%		2.60%		2.18%		2.20%		1.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.89%		2.11%		1.99%		1.87%		1.56%

		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Total Funding(2)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.63%		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.63%		0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Spread		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.89%		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.96%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.89%		3.94%		3.93%		3.95%		3.96%



		Yields-QTD / Yields-YTD		Net Interest Margin(3)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.92%		3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%



				(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 21% for 2018 and 35% for 2017.

				(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

				(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		Calculations		EA Yield without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.37%		4.34%		4.27%		4.20%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.44%		4.30%		4.27%		4.24%		4.20%

		Other Table		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Other Table		NIM without Accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%

		Calculations		EA as a % of Total Funding		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.01%		103.95%		104.03%		103.82%		102.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		104.01%		103.61%		103.48%		103.18%		102.52%

		Calculations		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.66%		-45.64%		4.47%		5.70%		6.86%		4.91%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.92%		4.69%		4.49%		4.38%		3.94%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations



				Adjusted Net Income																																				Table 9A

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Manual		Net income available to common shareholders		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion charges		-		-		-		835		421		92		-		402				-		-		-		835		915		494		402		402

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		434		4,729		-		-				-		-		-		-		5,163		4,729		-		-

				Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		-		-		-		-		410		-		-				-		-		-		-		410		410		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		-		583		308		91		570		295				-		-		-		583		1,264		956		865		295

		Manual		Tax effect of adjustment items		-		-		-		(298)		(567)		(1,863)		(199)		(244)				-		-		-		(298)		(2,873)		(2,306)		(443)		(244)

		Manual		After tax adjustment items		-		-		-		1,120		1,052		3,459		371		453				-		-		-		1,120		5,335		4,283		824		453



		Manual		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		13,388		-		-		-



		Manual		Adjusted net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   27,780		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   27,780		$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606



		Other Table		Weighted average number of shares - diluted		0		0		0		38,250,122		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240				0		0		0		38,250,122		37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240

		Other Table		Net income per diluted share		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.70		$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59

		Calculations		Adjusted net income per diluted share		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.73		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   0.73		$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60



		Other Table		Average assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,823,451		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,823,451		$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965

		Other Table		Return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.38%		1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.44%		1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%



		Other Table		Average common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   849,346		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   849,346		$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830

		Other Table		Average tangible common equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   659,096		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   659,096		$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335

		Other Table		Return on average common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.73%		9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%

		Calculations		Adjusted return on average tangible common equity		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.09%		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.09%		14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%





				Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion																																				Table 9B

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   (7,133)		$   80,498		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   80,498		$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568

		Other Table		Accretion income		-		-		(1,444)		1,444		2,183		2,725		2,896		2,810				-		-		-		1,444		10,614		8,431		5,706		2,810

		Total		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		-		-		(5,689)		79,054		79,395		75,410		70,131		65,758				-		-		-		79,054		290,694		211,299		135,889		65,758

		Other Table		Interest expense		-		-		(10,711)		10,711		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460				-		-		-		10,711		34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460

		Total		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   -		$   -		$   5,022		$   68,343		$   69,354		$   65,943		$   61,877		$   59,298				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   68,343		$   256,472		$   187,118		$   121,175		$   59,298



		Calculations		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.75%		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.75%		4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%

		Calculations		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.84%		3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%
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				Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



				Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (TE)																																				Table 9C

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Adjusted Noninterest Expense

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   59,098		$   59,337		$   63,767		$   55,739		$   53,093				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   59,098		$   231,936		$   172,599		$   108,832		$   53,093

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Merger and conversion expenses		-		-		-		(835)		(421)		(92)		-		(402)				-		-		-		(835)		(915)		(494)		(402)		(402)

		Manual		Certain compliance resolution expenses		-		-		-		-		(434)		(4,729)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(5,163)		(4,729)		-		-

		Manual		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		-		-		-		-		(410)		-		-				-		-		-		-		(410)		(410)		-		-

		Manual		Loss on sale of premises		-		-		-		(583)		(308)		(91)		(570)		(295)				-		-		-		(583)		(1,264)		(956)		(865)		(295)

		Manual		Adjusted noninterest expense		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   57,680		$   58,174		$   58,445		$   55,169		$   52,396				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   57,680		$   224,184		$   166,010		$   107,565		$   52,396



				Total Revenue

		Other Table		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   (68,801)		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Other Table		Noninterest income		-		-		(26,464)		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		-		-		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

		Other Table		Total revenue		$   -		$   -		$   (95,265)		$   95,265		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   95,265		$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296



				Adjusted Total Revenue

		Manual		Net interest income (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   69,787		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   69,787		$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108

		Other Table		Noninterest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,464		$   104,457		$   80,894		$   53,895		$   25,706

				Total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,251		$   95,100		$   95,667		$   92,962		$   87,814				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,251		$   371,543		$   276,443		$   180,776		$   87,814

				Adjustment items:

		Manual		Gain on sale of securities		-		-		-		(37)		-		-		(37)		-				-		-		-		(37)		(37)		(37)		(37)		-

		Manual		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		456		-		-		-

		Manual		Adjusted total revenue (TE)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,214		$   95,556		$   95,667		$   92,925		$   87,814				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   96,214		$   371,962		$   276,406		$   180,739		$   87,814



		Other Table		Efficiency ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.04%		62.04%		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		62.04%		63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%

		Calculations		Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		258.65%		59.95%		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		59.95%		60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%





				Tangible Book Value Per Share																																				Table 9D

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017

		Other Table		Total shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   868,944		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216

				Less:

		Other Table		Goodwill		-		-		-		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532				-		-		-		208,513		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532

		Other Table		Other intangibles, net		-		-		-		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391				-		-		-		12,562		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391

		Total		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   647,869		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293



		Other Table		Period end number of shares		-		-		-		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714				-		-		-		38,327,081		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714

		Book		Book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   22.67		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42

		Calculations		Tangible book value per share (period end)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   16.90		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60
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				Segment Reporting																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				Banking Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   55,359		$   55,193		$   53,600		$   51,800		$   50,126				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   55,359		$   210,719		$   155,526		$   101,926		$   50,126

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		888		2,277		1,037		1,491		1,982				-		-		-		888		6,787		4,510		3,473		1,982

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		13,099		12,442		13,007		12,954		13,013				-		-		-		13,099		51,416		38,974		25,967		13,013

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		22,068		20,100		20,554		19,359		18,844				-		-		-		22,068		78,857		58,757		38,203		18,844

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		5,477		5,368		5,384		5,427		5,257				-		-		-		5,477		21,436		16,068		10,684		5,257

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		6,304		6,399		6,357		6,378		6,043				-		-		-		6,304		25,177		18,778		12,421		6,043

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		11,080		11,837		14,905		10,209		9,241				-		-		-		11,080		46,192		34,355		19,450		9,241

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		44,929		43,704		47,200		41,373		39,385				-		-		-		44,929		171,662		127,958		80,758		39,385

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		22,641		21,654		18,370		21,890		21,772				-		-		-		22,641		83,686		62,032		43,662		21,772

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		5,242		18,717		4,850		6,095		6,856				-		-		-		5,242		36,518		17,801		12,951		6,856

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,399		$   2,937		$   13,520		$   15,795		$   14,916				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   17,399		$   47,168		$   44,231		$   30,711		$   14,916

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   7,170,783		$   6,758,086		$   6,733,935		$   6,501,506		$   6,352,447				$   1,792,696		$   2,390,261		$   3,585,392		$   7,170,783		$   6,586,494		$   6,529,296		$   6,426,977		$   6,352,447

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.63%		64.62%		70.86%		63.89%		62.38%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		65.63%		65.49%		65.79%		63.14%		62.38%

		Calculations		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.74%		0.73%		0.77%		0.80%		0.83%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.74%		0.78%		0.80%		0.81%		0.83%

		Calculations		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.54%		2.57%		2.78%		2.55%		2.51%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.54%		2.61%		2.62%		2.53%		2.51%

		Calculations		Net Overhead Ratio		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.80%		1.84%		2.01%		1.75%		1.68%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.80%		1.83%		1.82%		1.72%		1.68%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.98%		0.17%		0.80%		0.97%		0.95%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.98%		0.72%		0.91%		0.96%		0.95%



				Retail Mortgage Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,997		$   4,876		$   4,265		$   3,470		$   2,976				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,997		$   15,587		$   10,711		$   6,446		$   2,976						$   18,834		$   14,913

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		217		154		262		347		8				-		-		-		217		771		617		355		8

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		11,585		9,090		12,257		13,053		10,513				-		-		-		11,585		44,913		35,823		23,566		10,513

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		7,742		8,225		9,792		7,763		7,216				-		-		-		7,742		32,996		24,771		14,979		7,216

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		593		533		555		610		519				-		-		-		593		2,217		1,684		1,129		519

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		389		429		425		440		317				-		-		-		389		1,611		1,182		757		317

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		1,731		1,230		1,001		888		1,141				-		-		-		1,731		4,260		3,030		2,029		1,141

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		10,455		10,417		11,773		9,701		9,193				-		-		-		10,455		41,084		30,667		18,894		9,193

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		5,910		3,395		4,487		6,475		4,288				-		-		-		5,910		18,645		15,250		10,763		4,288

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		1,244		1,189		1,475		2,361		1,501				-		-		-		1,244		6,526		5,337		3,862		1,501

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,666		$   2,206		$   3,012		$   4,114		$   2,787				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,666		$   12,119		$   9,913		$   6,901		$   2,787

		Manual		Production		0		0		0		356,051		388,353		401,667		400,192		311,813				0		0		0		356,051		1,502,025		1,113,672		712,005		311,813

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		4.32%		4.06%

		Manual		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   153,251		$   119,621		$   158,351		$   174,293		$   146,304

		Manual		Purchase %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		85.25%		86.01%		88.77%		89.40%		81.16%

		Manual		FHA/VA %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		37.78%		37.03%		40.36%		35.65%		38.37%

		Manual		Gain on Sale %		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.62%		3.17%		3.30%		3.46%		3.45%

		Manual		Retail Mortgage Bankers		-		-		-		107		113		100		85		88

		Calculations		Average Production / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   3,328		$   3,437		$   4,017		$   4,708		$   3,543

		Calculations		Net Income / Banker		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   43.61		$   19.52		$   30.12		$   48.40		$   31.67



				Warehouse Lending Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,855		$   1,983		$   1,535		$   1,254		$   1,105				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,855		$   5,877		$   3,894		$   2,359		$   1,105

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		-		27		215		176		(232)				-		-		-		-		186		159		(56)		(232)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		397		399		583		438		319				-		-		-		397		1,739		1,340		757		319

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		138		127		129		127		147				-		-		-		138		530		403		274		147

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		-		1		1		1		1				-		-		-		-		4		3		2		1

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		33		18		28		25		27				-		-		-		33		98		80		52		27

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		52		26		51		54		32				-		-		-		52		163		137		86		32

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		223		172		209		207		207				-		-		-		223		795		623		414		207

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		2,029		2,183		1,694		1,309		1,449				-		-		-		2,029		6,635		4,452		2,758		1,449

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		426		763		580		472		507				-		-		-		426		2,322		1,559		979		507

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,603		$   1,420		$   1,114		$   837		$   942				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,603		$   4,313		$   2,893		$   1,779		$   942

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   887,712		$   871,367		$   957,328		$   966,826		$   647,375				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   887,712		$   3,442,896		$   2,571,529		$   1,614,201		$   647,375

		Manual		Production weighted average interest rate		$   -		$   -		$   -		5.25%		4.98%										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Units (# of loans)		-		-		-		3,816		3,763		4,168		4,184		2,942				-		-		-		3,816		15,057		11,294		7,126		2,942

		Manual		Number of Customers		-		-		-		83		86		85		81		81				-		-		-		83		86		85		81		81

		Manual		Approved Lines of Credit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   616,500		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500

		Manual		Average Days to Roll		-		-		-		17		16		14		13		16				-		-		-		17		15		14		15		16
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				Segment Reporting (continued)																																				Table 10

						Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				(dollars in thousands)		2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2017		2017		2017		2017



				SBA Division																																								$   (17)

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   924		$   971		$   981		$   885		$   907				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   924		$   3,744		$   2,773		$   1,792		$   907						$   2,294		$   2,722

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		537		(209)		(1)		51		48				-		-		-		537		(111)		98		99		48						$   (428)

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		1,370		1,614		1,130		1,718		1,815				-		-		-		1,370		6,277		4,663		3,533		1,815						445

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		740		787		858		890		591				-		-		-		740		3,126		2,339		1,481		591

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		58		56		54		54		51				-		-		-		58		215		159		105		51

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		9		9		9		2		1				-		-		-		9		21		12		3		1

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		236		205		63		259		211				-		-		-		236		738		533		470		211

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		1,043		1,057		984		1,205		854				-		-		-		1,043		4,100		3,043		2,059		854

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		714		1,737		1,128		1,347		1,820				-		-		-		714		6,032		4,295		3,167		1,820

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		150		608		394		472		637				-		-		-		150		2,111		1,503		1,109		637

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   564		$   1,129		$   734		$   875		$   1,183				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   564		$   3,921		$   2,792		$   2,058		$   1,183

		Manual		Closed Loan Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,177		$   11,690		$   7,234		$   25,006		$   16,322				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   25,177		$   60,252		$   48,562		$   41,328		$   16,322

		Manual		Closed Loan Production weighted average interest rate		$   -		$   -		$   -		5.81%		5.83%										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Manual		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,771		$   15,919		$   9,281		$   18,210		$   18,355				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   12,771		$   61,765		$   45,846		$   36,565		$   18,355

		Manual		Premium % on Loans Sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		110.56%		110.85%		111.55%		110.99%		111.46%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		110.56%		111.18%		111.29%		111.23%		111.46%

		Manual		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   288,000		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000

		Manual		SBA Pipeline		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   51,000		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000



				Premium Finance Division

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,666		$   6,500		$   6,474		$   5,748		$   5,476				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,666		$   24,198		$   17,698		$   11,224		$   5,476

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		159		287		274		140		30				-		-		-		159		731		444		170		30

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		13		18		22		26		46				-		-		-		13		112		94		72		46

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		1,401		1,268		1,250		993		996				-		-		-		1,401		4,507		3,239		1,989		996

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		70		52		42		54		49				-		-		-		70		197		145		103		49

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		400		364		231		183		184				-		-		-		400		962		598		367		184

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		577		2,303		2,078		2,023		2,225				-		-		-		577		8,629		6,326		4,248		2,225

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		2,448		3,987		3,601		3,253		3,454				-		-		-		2,448		14,295		10,308		6,707		3,454

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		3,072		2,244		2,621		2,381		2,038				-		-		-		3,072		9,284		7,040		4,419		2,038

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		644		786		843		915		713				-		-		-		644		3,257		2,471		1,628		713

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,428		$   1,458		$   1,778		$   1,466		$   1,325				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,428		$   6,027		$   4,569		$   2,791		$   1,325

		Manual		Average Assets		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   518,640		$   505,791		$   503,709		$   456,054		$   425,498

		Manual		Production		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   289,484		$   241,736		$   256,929		$   280,643		$   251,585

		Manual		Production weighted average buy rate (WABR)		$   -		$   -		$   -		4.81%		4.59%

				Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		2.40%		1.76%		2.06%		2.09%		1.94%

		Calculations		Return on Average Assets		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1.90%		1.14%		1.40%		1.29%		1.26%

		Calculations		Efficiency Ratio		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		43.11%		61.17%		55.43%		56.34%		62.55%



				Total Consolidated

		Manual		Net interest income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   68,801		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   68,801		$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590

		Manual		Provision for loan losses		-		-		-		1,801		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836				-		-		-		1,801		8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836

		Manual		Noninterest income		-		-		-		26,464		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706				-		-		-		26,464		104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706

				Noninterest expense

		Manual		Salaries and employee benefits		-		-		-		32,089		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794				-		-		-		32,089		120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794

		Manual		Occupancy and equipment expenses		-		-		-		6,198		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877				-		-		-		6,198		24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877

		Manual		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		-		-		-		7,135		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572				-		-		-		7,135		27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572

		Manual		Other noninterest expenses		-		-		-		13,676		15,601		18,098		13,433		12,850				-		-		-		13,676		59,982		44,381		26,283		12,850

		Manual		Total noninterest expense		-		-		-		59,098		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093				-		-		-		59,098		231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093

		Manual		Income before income tax expense		-		-		-		34,366		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367				-		-		-		34,366		124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367

		Manual		Income tax expense		-		-		-		7,706		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214				-		-		-		7,706		50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214

		Manual		Net income		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,660		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   26,660		$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153



												14,169		15,633		16,567		14,366		13,708		-		-		-		-		14,169		60,274		44,641		28,074		13,708		-

														14576

														1,057
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		Financial Highlights

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		EARNINGS

		Net income		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153		$   18,177		$   21,557		$   20,049		$   12,317				$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153		$   72,100		$   53,923		$   32,366		$   12,317

		Adjusted operating net income		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606		$   22,205		$   21,712		$   20,310		$   16,400				$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606		$   80,627		$   58,422		$   36,710		$   16,400



		COMMON SHARE DATA

		Earnings per share available to common shareholders

		Basic		$   0.25		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59		$   0.52		$   0.62		$   0.58		$   0.38				$   2.00		$   1.76		$   1.21		$   0.59		$   2.10		$   1.58		$   0.96		$   0.38

		Diluted		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59		$   0.52		$   0.61		$   0.57		$   0.37				$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59		$   2.08		$   1.56		$   0.95		$   0.37

		Operating diluted EPS		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60		$   0.63		$   0.62		$   0.58		$   0.50				$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60		$   2.32		$   1.69		$   1.08		$   0.50

		Cash dividends per share		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.10		$   0.05		$   0.05				$   0.40		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.30		$   0.20		$   0.10		$   0.05

		Book value per share (period end)		$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42		$   18.51		$   18.42		$   17.96		$   17.25				$   21.59		$   21.54		$   21.03		$   20.42		$   18.51		$   18.42		$   17.96		$   17.25

		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60		$   14.42		$   14.38		$   13.89		$   13.13				$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60		$   14.42		$   14.38		$   13.89		$   13.13

		Weighted average number of shares

		Basic		37,238,564		37,225,418		37,162,810		35,664,420		34,915,459		34,869,747		34,832,621		32,752,063				36,828,219		36,689,934		36,417,754		35,664,420		34,346,570		34,155,556		33,792,343		32,752,063

		Diluted		37,556,335		37,552,667		37,489,348		36,040,240		35,293,035		35,194,739		35,153,311		33,053,554				37,144,139		37,017,486		36,744,190		36,040,240		34,701,732		34,470,101		34,107,298		33,053,554

		Period end number of shares		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714		34,921,474		34,891,304		34,847,311		34,837,454				37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714		34,921,474		34,891,304		34,847,311		34,837,454

		Market data

		High intraday price		$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50		$   47.70		$   36.20		$   32.76		$   33.81				$   51.30		$   51.28		$   49.80		$   49.50		$   47.70		$   36.20		$   32.68		$   33.81

		Low intraday price		$   44.75		$   41.05		$   42.60		$   41.60		$   34.61		$   28.90		$   27.73		$   24.96				$   41.05		$   41.05		$   41.60		$   41.60		$   24.96		$   24.96		$   25.09		$   24.96

		Period end closing price		$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10		$   43.60		$   34.95		$   29.70		$   29.58				$   48.20		$   48.00		$   48.20		$   46.10		$   43.60		$   34.95		$   29.70		$   29.58

		Average daily volume		206,178		168,911		169,617		242,982		191,894		166,841		215,409		253,779				196,717		193,555		205,998		242,982		206,487		211,351		234,141		253,779

		EOP market capitalization		$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634		$   1,522,576		$   1,219,451		$   1,034,965		$   1,030,492				$   1,795,933		$   1,787,090		$   1,794,144		$   1,711,634		$   1,522,576		$   1,219,451		$   1,034,965		$   1,030,492



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

		Return on average assets		0.47%		1.07%		1.29%		1.24%		1.10%		1.35%		1.31%		0.88%				1.00%		1.20%		1.27%		1.24%		1.17%		1.19%		1.11%		0.88%

		Operating ROA		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%		1.34%		1.36%		1.33%		1.17%				1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%		1.31%		1.29%		1.26%		1.17%

		Return on average common equity		4.47%		10.04%		11.95%		12.33%		11.06%		13.39%		13.08%		9.14%				9.55%		11.39%		12.13%		12.33%		11.75%		12.01%		11.24%		9.14%

		Operating ROTC		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%		17.25%		17.31%		17.25%		15.37%				14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%		16.85%		16.70%		16.36%		15.37%

		Earning asset yield (TE)		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%		4.34%		4.35%		4.35%		4.36%				4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%		4.35%		4.35%		4.35%		4.36%

		Total cost of funds		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%		0.38%		0.36%		0.35%		0.33%				0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%		0.36%		0.35%		0.34%		0.33%

		Net interest margin (TE)		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%		3.95%		3.99%		4.01%		4.03%				3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%		3.99%		4.01%		4.02%		4.03%

		Noninterest income excluding securities transactions, as a percent of total revenue (TE)		22.41%		25.68%		27.81%		27.27%		27.32%		31.36%		32.01%		30.40%				25.73%		26.90%		27.55%		27.27%		30.28%		31.29%		31.25%		30.40%

		Efficiency ratio		63.74%		67.94%		61.02%		61.52%		67.05%		61.91%		63.11%		74.41%				63.62%		63.57%		61.26%		61.52%		66.38%		66.15%		68.46%		74.41%

		Operating efficiency ratio (TE)		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%		58.29%		60.95%		61.93%		65.44%				60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%		61.55%		62.66%		63.59%		65.44%

		Average assets		$   7,777,996		$   7,461,367		$   7,152,024		$   6,915,965		$   6,573,344		$   6,330,350		$   6,138,757		$   5,618,397				$   7,330,974		$   7,180,330		$   7,037,482		$   6,915,965		$   6,166,714		$   6,030,181		$   5,876,505		$   5,618,397

		Average equity		$   812,264		$   796,856		$   774,664		$   695,830		$   653,991		$   640,382		$   616,361		$   542,264				$   770,296		$   756,153		$   735,465		$   695,830		$   613,435		$   599,817		$   579,312		$   542,264

		Average tangible equity		$   672,728		$   656,375		$   633,190		$   553,335		$   512,005		$   499,084		$   473,531		$   429,094				$   629,312		$   614,680		$   593,488		$   553,335		$   478,576		$   467,353		$   451,312		$   429,094



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

		Shareholders' equity to assets		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%		9.38%		9.90%		10.06%		9.85%				10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%		9.38%		9.90%		10.06%		9.85%

		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%		7.46%		7.90%		7.96%		7.68%				8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%		7.46%		7.90%		7.96%		7.68%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

		Tangible common equity to tangible assets		8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%		7.46%		7.90%		7.96%		7.68%				8.62%		8.81%		8.84%		8.86%		7.46%		7.90%		7.96%		7.68%

		Effect of goodwill and other intangibles		1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%		1.92%		2.00%		2.10%		2.17%				1.62%		1.67%		1.74%		1.82%		1.92%		2.00%		2.10%		2.17%

		Equity to assets (GAAP)		10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%		9.38%		9.90%		10.06%		9.85%				10.24%		10.48%		10.58%		10.69%		9.38%		9.90%		10.06%		9.85%



		OTHER DATA (period end)

		Full time equivalent employees

		Banking Division		1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039		1,014		987		1,000		1,063				1,085		1,080		1,082		1,039		1,014		987		1,000		1,063

		Retail Mortgage Division		279		272		268		252		254		254		239		227				279		272		268		252		254		254		239		227

		Warehouse Lending Division		8		8		8		8		9		5		6		6				8		8		8		8		9		5		6		6

		SBA Division		20		23		23		20		21		24		23		22				20		23		23		20		21		24		23		22

		Premium Finance Division		68		62		56		50		-		-		-		-				68		62		56		50		-		-		-		-

		Total Ameris Bancorp FTE headcount		1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369		1,298		1,270		1,268		1,318				1,460		1,445		1,437		1,369		1,298		1,270		1,268		1,318



		Assets per Banking Division FTE		$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829		$   6,797		$   6,579		$   6,221		$   5,736				$   7,241		$   7,083		$   6,837		$   6,829		$   6,797		$   6,579		$   6,221		$   5,736

		Branch locations		97		97		97		97		97		99		102		103				97		97		97		97		97		99		102		103

		Deposits per branch location		$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169		$   57,476		$   53,597		$   50,780		$   50,784				$   68,308		$   60,778		$   59,726		$   58,169		$   57,476		$   53,597		$   50,780		$   50,784





		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Income Statement

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Interest income

		Interest and fees on loans		$   73,440		$   70,462		$   65,464		$   61,521		$   57,982		$   57,322		$   54,164		$   49,191				$   270,887		$   197,447		$   126,985		$   61,521		$   218,659		$   160,677		$   103,355		$   49,191

		Interest on taxable securities		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800		4,348		4,336		4,554		4,586				20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800		17,824		13,476		9,140		4,586

		Interest on nontaxable securities		372		392		401		416		425		397		454		446				1,581		1,209		817		416		1,722		1,297		900		446

		Interest on deposits in other banks		655		406		351		313		193		147		159		328				1,725		1,070		664		313		827		634		487		328

		Interest on federal funds sold		-		-		-		-		8		8		9		8				-		-		-		-		33		25		17		8

		Total interest income		79,564		76,322		71,411		67,050		62,956		62,210		59,340		54,559				294,347		214,783		138,461		67,050		239,065		176,109		113,899		54,559



		Interest expense

		Interest on deposits		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763		3,680		3,074		2,915		2,741				19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763		12,410		8,730		5,656		2,741

		Interest on other borrowings		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697		1,997		2,069		1,836		1,382				14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697		7,284		5,287		3,218		1,382

		Total interest expense		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460		5,677		5,143		4,751		4,123				34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460		19,694		14,017		8,874		4,123



		Net interest income		69,523		66,855		63,157		60,590		57,279		57,067		54,589		50,436				260,125		190,602		123,747		60,590		219,371		162,092		105,025		50,436

		Provision for loan losses		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836		1,710		811		889		681				8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836		4,091		2,381		1,570		681

		Net interest income after provision for loan losses		66,987		65,068		60,952		58,754		55,569		56,256		53,700		49,755				251,761		184,774		119,706		58,754		215,280		159,711		103,455		49,755



		Noninterest income

		Service charges on deposits accounts		10,340		10,535		10,616		10,563		11,036		11,358		10,436		9,915				42,054		31,714		21,179		10,563		42,745		31,709		20,351		9,915

		Mortgage banking activity		10,037		13,340		13,943		11,215		9,878		14,067		14,142		10,211				48,535		38,498		25,158		11,215		48,298		38,420		24,353		10,211

		Other service charges, commissions and fees		735		699		729		709		706		791		967		1,111				2,872		2,137		1,438		709		3,575		2,869		2,078		1,111

		Gain on sale of securities		-		-		37		-		-		-		-		94				37		37		37		-		94		94		94		94

		Other noninterest income		2,451		2,425		2,864		3,219		2,652		2,648		2,834		2,955				10,959		8,508		6,083		3,219		11,089		8,437		5,789		2,955

		Total noninterest income		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706		24,272		28,864		28,379		24,286				104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706		105,801		81,529		52,665		24,286



		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benfits		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794		25,137		27,982		27,531		26,187				120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794		106,837		81,700		53,718		26,187

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877		6,337		5,989		6,371		5,700				24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877		24,397		18,060		12,071		5,700

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572		6,244		6,185		6,049		6,113				27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572		24,591		18,347		12,162		6,113

		Credit resolution related expenses(1)		614		1,347		599		933		1,083		1,526		1,764		1,799				3,493		2,879		1,532		933		6,172		5,089		3,563		1,799

		Advertising and marketing expenses		1,519		1,247		1,259		1,106		1,273		1,249		854		805				5,131		3,612		2,365		1,106		4,181		2,908		1,659		805

		Amortization of intangible assets		942		941		1,013		1,036		1,044		993		1,319		1,020				3,932		2,990		2,049		1,036		4,376		3,332		2,339		1,020

		Merger and conversion charges		421		92		-		402		17		-		-		6,359				915		494		402		402		6,376		6,359		6,359		6,359

		Other noninterest expenses		12,105		14,471		10,562		9,373		13,542		9,275		8,471		7,617				46,511		34,406		19,935		9,373		38,905		25,363		16,088		7,617

		Total noninterest expense		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093		54,677		53,199		52,359		55,600				231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093		215,835		161,158		107,959		55,600



		Income before income tax expense		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367		25,164		31,921		29,720		18,441				124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367		105,246		80,082		48,161		18,441

		Income tax expense		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214		6,987		10,364		9,671		6,124				50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214		33,146		26,159		15,795		6,124

		Net income		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153		$   18,177		$   21,557		$   20,049		$   12,317				$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153		$   72,100		$   53,923		$   32,366		$   12,317



		Diluted earnings per common share		$   0.24		$   0.54		$   0.62		$   0.59		$   0.52		$   0.61		$   0.57		$   0.37				$   1.98		$   1.74		$   1.20		$   0.59		$   2.08		$   1.56		$   0.95		$   0.37



		(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



		Total Revenue		$   93,086		$   93,854		$   91,346		$   86,296		$   81,551		$   85,931		$   82,968		$   74,722				$   364,582		$   271,496		$   177,642		$   86,296		$   325,172		$   243,621		$   157,690		$   74,722

		Accretion Income / Total Revenue		2.35%		2.90%		3.17%		3.26%		4.13%		4.19%		5.06%		3.94%				2.91%		3.11%		3.21%		3.26%		4.34%		4.41%		4.53%		3.94%

		Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net Income		6.02%		7.50%		8.02%		8.45%		9.86%		10.79%		13.43%		11.66%				7.48%		7.98%		8.23%		8.45%		11.38%		11.95%		12.64%		11.66%

		Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.16%		0.17%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%		0.15%		0.17%		0.18%				0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%		0.17%		0.18%		0.18%

		S&B / Avg Assets		1.56%		1.73%		1.63%		1.63%		1.52%		1.76%		1.80%		1.87%				1.64%		1.67%		1.63%		1.63%		1.73%		1.81%		1.84%		1.87%

		Noninterest Income / Avg Assets		1.20%		1.44%		1.58%		1.51%		1.47%		1.81%		1.86%		1.74%				1.42%		1.51%		1.54%		1.51%		1.72%		1.81%		1.80%		1.74%

		OPEX / Avg Assets		2.97%		3.11%		3.09%		3.07%		2.93%		3.33%		3.40%		3.53%				3.06%		3.09%		3.08%		3.07%		3.29%		3.42%		3.47%		3.53%

		Net Overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.77%		1.67%		1.51%		1.57%		1.47%		1.51%		1.54%		1.79%				1.63%		1.58%		1.54%		1.57%		1.57%		1.61%		1.66%		1.79%

		Effective Income Tax Rate		70.69%		28.77%		30.88%		32.56%		27.77%		32.47%		32.54%		33.21%				40.82%		30.81%		31.70%		32.56%		31.49%		32.67%		32.80%		33.21%



		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Period End Balance Sheet

				Quarter To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Assets

		Cash and due from banks		$   139,313		$   131,071		$   139,500		$   127,164		$   127,164		$   123,270		$   116,255		$   146,863

		Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in banks		191,345		112,844		137,811		232,045		71,221		90,801		68,273		107,373

		Investment securities available for sale, at fair value		810,873		819,593		818,693		830,765		822,735		838,124		843,646		837,103

		Other investments		42,270		47,977		42,495		35,950		29,464		24,578		19,125		12,802

		Loans held for sale, at fair value		197,442		137,392		146,766		105,637		105,924		126,263		102,757		97,439



		Loans		4,856,514		4,574,678		4,230,228		3,785,480		3,626,821		3,091,039		2,819,071		2,528,007

		Purchased loans		861,595		917,126		950,499		1,006,935		1,069,191		1,129,381		1,193,635		1,260,198

		Purchased loan pools		328,246		465,218		490,114		529,099		568,314		624,886		610,425		656,734

		Loans, net of unearned income		6,046,355		5,957,022		5,670,841		5,321,514		5,264,326		4,845,306		4,623,131		4,444,939

		Allowance for loan losses		(25,791)		(25,966)		(25,101)		(25,250)		(23,920)		(22,963)		(21,734)		(21,482)

		Loans, net		6,020,564		5,931,056		5,645,740		5,296,264		5,240,406		4,822,343		4,601,397		4,423,457



		Other real estate owned		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466		10,874		10,392		13,765		14,967

		Purchased other real estate owned		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668		12,540		15,126		16,670		18,812

		Total other real estate owned		17,475		19,337		22,813		22,134		23,414		25,518		30,435		33,779



		Premises and equipment, net		117,738		119,458		121,108		121,610		121,217		122,191		123,978		124,747

		Goodwill		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532		122,545		121,422		121,512

		Oher intangible assets, net		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391		17,428		18,472		20,574		21,892

		Deferred income taxes, net		28,320		39,365		41,124		41,505		40,776		37,626		39,286		44,579

		Cash value of bank owned life insurance		79,641		79,241		78,834		78,442		78,053		77,637		77,095		76,676

		Other assets		72,194		72,517		62,064		61,417		88,697		64,127		57,051		49,549

		Total assets		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856		$   6,892,031		$   6,493,495		$   6,221,294		$   6,097,771



		Liabilities

		Deposits

		Noninterest-bearing		$   1,777,141		$   1,718,022		$   1,672,918		$   1,654,723		$   1,573,389		$   1,563,316		$   1,553,972		$   1,529,037

		Interest-bearing		4,848,704		4,177,482		4,120,479		3,987,646		4,001,774		3,742,782		3,625,560		3,701,750

		Total deposits		6,625,845		5,895,504		5,793,397		5,642,369		5,575,163		5,306,098		5,179,532		5,230,787

		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		30,638		14,156		18,400		40,415		53,505		42,647		37,139		43,741

		Other borrowings		250,554		808,572		679,591		525,669		492,321		373,461		260,191		110,531

		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		85,550		85,220		84,889		84,559		84,228		83,898		83,570		83,237

		Other liabilities		59,137		44,447		38,899		43,628		40,377		44,808		34,947		28,647

		Total liabilities		7,051,724		6,847,899		6,615,176		6,336,640		6,245,594		5,850,912		5,595,379		5,496,943



		Shareholders' Equity

		Preferred stock		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Common stock		38,735		38,706		38,698		38,603		36,378		36,348		36,303		36,272

		Capital stock		508,404		506,779		505,803		503,543		410,276		409,630		408,549		407,726

		Retained earnings		273,119		267,694		251,259		231,894		214,454		199,769		181,701		163,395

		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		(1,280)		3,241		1,421		(1,209)		(1,058)		10,449		12,960		6,411

		Treasury stock		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,499)		(14,615)		(13,613)		(13,613)		(13,598)		(12,976)

		Total shareholders' equity		804,479		801,921		782,682		758,216		646,437		642,583		625,915		600,828

		Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   7,856,203		$   7,649,820		$   7,397,858		$   7,094,856		$   6,892,031		$   6,493,495		$   6,221,294		$   6,097,771



		Other Data

		Earning assets		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911		$   6,293,670		$   5,925,072		$   5,656,932		$   5,499,656

		Intangible assets		139,028		139,969		140,910		141,923		142,960		141,017		141,996		143,404

		Interest-bearing liabilities		5,215,446		5,085,430		4,903,359		4,638,289		4,631,828		4,242,788		4,006,460		3,939,259

		Average assets		7,777,996		7,461,367		7,152,024		6,915,965		6,573,344		6,330,350		6,138,757		5,618,397

		Average common shareholders' equity		812,264		796,856		774,664		695,830		653,991		640,382		616,361		542,264

		Ear		15.80%		19.40%		20.50%		18.66%

				$   994,615		$   1,149,756		$   1,159,674		$   1,026,255		$   6,293,670		$   5,925,072		$   5,656,932		$   5,499,656
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		Balance Sheet Ratios

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Earning Assets		$   7,288,285		$   7,074,828		$   6,816,606		$   6,525,911		$   6,293,670		$   5,925,072		$   5,656,932		$   5,499,656

		Earning Assets to Total Assets		92.77%		92.48%		92.14%		91.98%		91.32%		91.25%		90.93%		90.19%

		S/T Assets / Earning Assets		2.63%		1.60%		2.02%		3.56%		1.13%		1.53%		1.21%		1.95%

		Investments / Earning Assets		11.71%		12.26%		12.63%		13.28%		13.54%		14.56%		15.25%		15.45%

		Loans / Earning Assets		85.67%		86.14%		85.34%		83.16%		85.33%		83.91%		83.54%		82.59%



		PNC Loans		$   831,443		$   885,256		$   916,802		$   970,211		$   1,011,031		$   1,067,090		$   1,072,217		$   1,129,919

		Covered Loans		30,152		31,870		33,697		36,724		58,160		62,291		121,418		130,279



		PNC Other Real Estate Owned		$   8,824		$   9,704		$   11,115		$   11,453		$   11,332		$   14,126		$   13,928		$   15,048

		Covered Other Real Estate Owned		187		242		215		215		1,208		1,000		2,742		3,764



		NIB / Total Deposits		26.82%		29.14%		28.88%		29.33%		28.22%		29.46%		30.00%		29.23%

		NOW / Total Deposits		22.16%		20.57%		20.31%		20.54%		24.03%		21.03%		20.82%		21.50%

		MMDA / Total Deposits		31.49%		28.18%		28.44%		27.96%		25.88%		27.12%		27.30%		27.05%

		Savings / Total Deposits		4.10%		4.67%		4.82%		4.93%		4.69%		4.98%		5.13%		5.08%

		CDs / Total Deposits		15.42%		17.44%		17.55%		17.25%		17.18%		17.42%		16.75%		17.13%



		Total Funding		$   6,992,587		$   6,803,452		$   6,576,277		$   6,293,012		$   6,205,217		$   5,806,104		$   5,560,432		$   5,468,296

		Deposits / Total Funding		94.76%		86.65%		88.10%		89.66%		89.85%		91.39%		93.15%		95.66%



		Legacy Loans and PNC Loans		$   5,687,957		$   5,459,934		$   5,147,030		$   4,755,691		$   4,637,852		$   4,158,129		$   3,891,288		$   3,657,926



		Total Loan Growth		$   149,383		$   276,807		$   390,456		$   56,901		$   398,681		$   245,681		$   183,510		$   522,273

		Less:  Change in Loans Held For Sale		(60,050)		9,374		(41,129)		287		20,339		(23,506)		(5,318)		13,743

		Less:  Change in Purchased Mortgage Loan Pools		136,972		24,896		38,985		39,215		56,572		(14,461)		46,309		(63,771)

		Less:  Change in Covered Loans		1,718		1,827		3,027		21,436		4,131		59,127		8,861		7,250

		Less:  Acquired Loans in M&A During Period		(89,807)		-		-		-		(353,858)		1,857		-		(401,085)

		Less:  Reclass of Covered Loans to PNC Loans		-		-		-		(19,327)		-		(45,908)		-		-

		Organic Loan Growth		$   138,216		$   312,904		$   391,339		$   98,512		$   125,865		$   222,790		$   233,362		$   78,410				$   940,971		$   802,755		$   489,851		$   98,512		$   660,427		$   534,562		$   311,772		$   78,410

		Organic Loan Growth Rate (annualized)		10.13%		24.32%		32.92%		8.50%		12.11%		22.90%		25.52%		9.87%				20.29%		23.08%		21.12%		8.50%		20.78%		22.42%		19.62%		9.87%
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		Asset Quality Information

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Allowance for Loan Losses

		Balance at beginning of period		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920		$   22,963		$   21,734		$   21,482		$   21,062				$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   23,920		$   21,062		$   21,062		$   21,062		$   21,062



		Provision for loan losses		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836		1,710		811		889		681				8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836		4,091		2,381		1,570		681



		Charge-offs		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102		1,686		1,451		1,376		1,814				10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102		6,327		4,641		3,190		1,814

		Recoveries		927		1,521		930		596		933		1,869		739		1,553				3,974		3,047		1,526		596		5,094		4,161		2,292		1,553

		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		2,711		922		2,354		506		753		(418)		637		261				6,493		3,782		2,860		506		1,233		480		898		261



		Ending balance		$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920		$   22,963		$   21,734		$   21,482				$   25,791		$   25,966		$   25,101		$   25,250		$   23,920		$   22,963		$   21,734		$   21,482

		As a percentage of legacy loans		0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%		0.66%		0.74%		0.77%		0.85%				0.53%		0.57%		0.59%		0.67%		0.66%		0.74%		0.77%		0.85%

		As a percentage of legacy nonperforming loans		127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%		132.05%		140.20%		135.81%		136.83%				127.72%		142.15%		133.04%		131.41%		132.05%		140.20%		135.81%		136.83%



		Net  Charge-off Information



		Charge-offs

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   954		$   1,091		$   701		$   104		$   726		$   326		$   541		$   406				$   2,850		$   1,896		$   805		$   104		$   1,999		$   1,273		$   947		$   406

		Real estate - construction and development		-		1		41		53		264		60		109		155				95		95		94		53		588		324		264		155

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		440		18		386		9		-		-		361		347				853		413		395		9		708		708		708		347

		Real estate - residential		120		852		963		216		239		292		123		468				2,151		2,031		1,179		216		1,122		883		591		468

		Consumer installment		696		320		438		164		159		74		59		59				1,618		922		602		164		351		192		118		59

		Purchased loans		1,428		161		755		556		298		699		183		379				2,900		1,472		1,311		556		1,559		1,261		562		379

		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Total charge-offs		3,638		2,443		3,284		1,102		1,686		1,451		1,376		1,814				10,467		6,829		4,386		1,102		6,327		4,641		3,190		1,814



		Recoveries

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		571		409		221		69		121		119		87		73				1,270		699		290		69		400		279		160		73

		Real estate - construction and development		2		126		98		20		16		131		221		122				246		244		118		20		490		474		343		122

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		28		26		121		9		78		13		57		121				184		156		130		9		269		191		178		121

		Real estate - residential		47		56		73		61		23		40		14		314				237		190		134		61		391		368		328		314

		Consumer installment		38		17		44		17		8		78		16		25				116		78		61		17		127		119		41		25

		Purchased loans		241		887		373		420		687		1,488		344		898				1,921		1,680		793		420		3,417		2,730		1,242		898

		Purchased loan pools		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Total recoveries		927		1,521		930		596		933		1,869		739		1,553				3,974		3,047		1,526		596		5,094		4,161		2,292		1,553



		Net charge-offs (recoveries)		$   2,711		$   922		$   2,354		$   506		$   753		$   (418)		$   637		$   261				$   6,493		$   3,782		$   2,860		$   506		$   1,233		$   480		$   898		$   261



		Non-Performing Assets

		Nonaccrual loans (excluding purchased loans)		$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281		$   18,114		$   16,379		$   16,003		$   15,700				$   14,202		$   15,325		$   17,083		$   18,281		$   18,114		$   16,379		$   16,003		$   15,700

		Nonaccrual purchased loans		15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606		22,966		23,827		26,736		32,518				15,428		19,049		17,357		23,606		22,966		23,827		26,736		32,518

		Nonaccrual purchased loan pools		-		915		918		-		-		864		864		-				-		915		918		-		-		864		864		-

		Other real estate owned		8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466		10,874		10,392		13,765		14,967				8,464		9,391		11,483		10,466		10,874		10,392		13,765		14,967

		Purchased other real estate owned		9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668		12,540		15,126		16,670		18,812				9,011		9,946		11,330		11,668		12,540		15,126		16,670		18,812

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)		5,991		2,941		1,784		933		-		-		-		-				5,991		2,941		1,784		933		-		-		-		-

		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more		-		-		147		-		-		-		-		-				-		-		147		-		-		-		-		-

		Total non-performing assets		$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954		$   64,494		$   66,588		$   74,038		$   81,997				$   53,096		$   57,567		$   60,102		$   64,954		$   64,494		$   66,588		$   74,038		$   81,997



		Asset Quality Ratios

		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets		0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%		0.94%		1.03%		1.19%		1.34%				0.68%		0.75%		0.81%		0.92%		0.94%		1.03%		1.19%		1.34%

		Net charge-offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.18%		0.06%		0.17%		0.04%		0.06%		-0.04%		0.06%		0.03%				0.12%		0.09%		0.11%		0.04%		0.03%		0.01%		0.04%		0.03%

		Net charge-offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent of average loans (annualized)		0.13%		0.15%		0.20%		0.04%		0.14%		0.05%		0.12%		0.13%				0.13%		0.13%		0.12%		0.04%		0.11%		0.10%		0.13%		0.13%

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets		0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%		0.42%		0.41%		0.48%		0.50%				0.36%		0.36%		0.41%		0.42%		0.42%		0.41%		0.48%		0.50%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy Loans & OREO		0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%		0.80%		0.86%		1.05%		1.21%				0.59%		0.60%		0.72%		0.78%		0.80%		0.86%		1.05%		1.21%

		Classified / Tangible Capital		15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%		19.88%		18.95%		21.17%		23.60%				15.01%		13.39%		14.34%		15.85%		19.88%		18.95%		21.17%		23.60%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans		2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%		3.06%		3.57%		4.15%		4.16%				2.68%		2.88%		2.87%		3.29%		3.06%		3.57%		4.15%		4.16%

		Safe Assets (FFS, IBDIB, Investments, LHFS, Legacy Loans & Purchased Loans 15 grade or better) / Total Earning Assets		35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%		32.26%		28.99%		28.77%		28.75%				35.54%		34.37%		33.93%		34.58%		32.26%		28.99%		28.77%		28.75%
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		Loan Information

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Loans by Type

		Legacy loans

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,362,508		$   1,307,209		$   1,218,633		$   1,061,599		$   967,138		$   625,947		$   564,343		$   434,073

		Real estate - construction and development		624,595		550,189		486,858		415,029		363,045		328,308		274,717		264,820

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		1,535,439		1,558,882		1,519,002		1,458,110		1,406,219		1,297,582		1,248,580		1,154,887

		Real estate - residential		1,009,461		969,289		857,069		726,795		781,018		766,933		680,233		629,138

		Consumer installment		309,194		183,314		147,505		115,919		96,915		68,305		33,245		31,901

		Other		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028		12,486		3,964		17,953		13,188

		Total legacy loans		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480		$   3,626,821		$   3,091,039		$   2,819,071		$   2,528,007

		Purchased loans

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   74,378		$   80,895		$   87,612		$   89,897		$   96,537		$   100,426		$   103,407		$   116,276

		Real estate - construction and development		65,513		68,583		73,567		82,378		81,368		89,319		96,264		110,958

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		468,246		500,169		510,312		538,046		576,355		604,076		639,921		665,990

		Real estate - residential		250,539		264,312		275,504		292,911		310,277		330,626		348,353		360,946

		Consumer installment		2,919		3,167		3,504		3,703		4,654		4,934		5,690		6,028

		Total purchased loans		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935		$   1,069,191		$   1,129,381		$   1,193,635		$   1,260,198

		Purchased loan pools

		Real estate - residential		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099		$   568,314		$   624,886		$   610,425		$   656,734

		Total purchased loan pools		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099		$   568,314		$   624,886		$   610,425		$   656,734

		Total loan portfolio

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   1,436,886		$   1,388,104		$   1,306,245		$   1,151,496		$   1,063,675		$   726,373		$   667,750		$   550,349

		Real estate - construction and development		690,108		618,772		560,425		497,407		444,413		417,627		370,981		375,778

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		2,003,685		2,059,051		2,029,314		1,996,156		1,982,574		1,901,658		1,888,501		1,820,877

		Real estate - residential		1,588,246		1,698,819		1,622,687		1,548,805		1,659,609		1,722,445		1,639,011		1,646,818

		Consumer installment		312,113		186,481		151,009		119,622		101,569		73,239		38,935		37,929

		Other		15,317		5,795		1,161		8,028		12,486		3,964		17,953		13,188

		Total loans		$   6,046,355		$   5,957,022		$   5,670,841		$   5,321,514		$   5,264,326		$   4,845,306		$   4,623,131		$   4,444,939



		Troubled Debt Restructurings (excluding purchased loans)

		Accruing troubled debt restructurings

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   41		$   44		$   40		$   42		$   47		$   53		$   275		$   279

		Real estate - construction and development		417		424		429		435		686		691		468		476

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		4,680		4,769		4,859		3,944		4,119		5,535		5,802		5,945

		Real estate - residential		6,230		7,209		6,829		9,220		9,340		7,713		8,226		7,648

		Consumer installment		5		6		12		18		17		21		24		37

		Total accruing troubled debt restructurings		$   11,373		$   12,452		$   12,169		$   13,659		$   14,209		$   14,013		$   14,795		$   14,385

		Nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings

		Commercial, financial and agricultural		$   120		$   129		$   136		$   142		$   114		$   112		$   86		$   75

		Real estate - construction and development		33		34		34		34		35		35		36		30

		Real estate - commercial and farmland		204		210		192		1,617		2,970		2,015		1,832		1,871

		Real estate - residential		1,508		1,212		1,975		998		738		849		899		1,040

		Consumer installment		98		130		133		129		130		120		113		87

		Total nonaccrual troubled debt restructurings		$   1,963		$   1,715		$   2,470		$   2,920		$   3,987		$   3,131		$   2,966		$   3,103

		Total troubled debt restructurings (excluding purchased loans)		$   13,336		$   14,167		$   14,639		$   16,579		$   18,196		$   17,144		$   17,761		$   17,488





		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Loan Information (continued)

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Loans by Risk Grade

		Legacy loans

		Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   554,979		$   510,262		$   490,514		$   420,814		$   414,564		$   398,781		$   349,725		$   254,203

		Grade 15 - Good credit		688,481		692,217		631,141		587,180		539,147		190,389		191,574		213,510

		Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		2,033,979		2,003,173		1,875,308		1,718,749		1,669,998		1,608,265		1,493,561		1,346,050

		Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		16,996		14,977		15,386		20,889		23,186		22,763		23,665		25,047

		Grade 25 - Minumum acceptable credit		1,487,781		1,277,969		1,147,786		958,623		907,588		797,148		687,817		628,042

		Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		30,075		36,143		32,871		37,298		29,172		31,764		32,468		22,141

		Grade 40 - Substandard		44,216		39,930		37,116		41,821		43,067		41,929		40,261		39,013

		Grade 50 - Doubtful		7		7		106		106		99		-		-		-

		Grade 60 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		1

		Total legacy loans		$   4,856,514		$   4,574,678		$   4,230,228		$   3,785,480		$   3,626,821		$   3,091,039		$   2,819,071		$   2,528,007

		Purchased loans

		Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   3,964		$   4,039		$   5,959		$   6,017		$   6,536		$   6,543		$   6,899		$   10,505

		Grade 15 - Good credit		101,098		107,097		39,391		38,179		40,786		42,257		45,245		48,229

		Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		259,872		275,855		327,449		365,434		334,353		341,544		364,624		365,374

		Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		19,736		19,859		22,058		22,081		27,475		31,841		33,817		34,291

		Grade 25 - Minumum acceptable credit		385,080		411,776		459,903		476,954		569,026		604,272		620,489		674,149

		Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		37,121		50,696		41,869		43,450		35,032		50,691		61,227		58,733

		Grade 40 - Substandard		54,724		47,804		53,870		54,820		55,983		52,233		61,302		68,885

		Grade 50 - Doubtful		-		-		-		-		-		-		30		30

		Grade 60 - Loss		-		-		-		-		-		-		2		2

		Total purchased loans		$   861,595		$   917,126		$   950,499		$   1,006,935		$   1,069,191		$   1,129,381		$   1,193,635		$   1,260,198

		Purchased loan pools

		Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		$   327,342		$   464,303		$   489,196		$   528,181		$   567,389		$   624,022		$   609,561		$   656,734

		Grade 40 - Substandard		904		915		918		918		925		864		864		-

		Total purchased loan pools		$   328,246		$   465,218		$   490,114		$   529,099		$   568,314		$   624,886		$   610,425		$   656,734





		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
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		Average Balances

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Earning Assets

		Federal funds sold		$   3		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,261		$   5,500		$   7,186		$   6,200				$   1		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   6,033		$   6,293		$   6,693		$   6,200

		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		184,287		109,266		121,810		147,385		122,538		85,051		96,906		201,814				140,702		126,014		134,527		147,385		126,453		127,767		149,360		201,814

		Investment securities - taxable		759,253		760,907		766,375		759,850		770,373		767,421		766,006		728,269				761,593		762,381		763,130		759,850		758,076		756,378		747,137		728,269

		Investment securities - nontaxable		58,858		60,862		63,210		65,374		66,566		68,325		69,664		68,824				62,055		63,132		64,286		65,374		68,340		68,935		69,244		68,824

		Other investments		32,706		42,687		37,375		37,392		19,732		21,687		14,765		9,606				37,541		39,171		37,383		37,392		16,470		15,375		12,185		9,606

		Loans held for sale		138,468		126,798		110,933		77,617		102,926		105,859		96,998		82,803				113,657		105,296		94,368		77,617		97,995		96,340		91,528		82,803

		Loans		4,692,997		4,379,082		3,994,213		3,678,149		3,145,714		2,897,771		2,653,171		2,410,747				4,188,378		4,018,597		3,838,324		3,678,149		2,777,505		2,642,498		2,536,566		2,410,747

		Purchased loans		888,854		937,595		973,521		1,034,983		1,101,907		1,199,175		1,239,409		970,570				958,738		982,033		1,004,252		1,034,983		1,127,765		1,147,821		1,098,755		970,570

		Purchased loan pools		446,677		475,742		516,949		547,057		590,617		629,666		630,503		627,178				496,844		513,750		530,480		547,057		619,440		629,118		628,840		627,178

		Total Earning Assets		$   7,202,103		$   6,892,939		$   6,584,386		$   6,347,807		$   5,925,634		$   5,780,455		$   5,574,608		$   5,106,011				$   6,759,509		$   6,610,374		$   6,466,750		$   6,347,807		$   5,598,077		$   5,490,525		$   5,340,308		$   5,106,011

				$   1,276,469		$   1,112,484		$   1,009,778		$   1,241,796		$   5,925,634		$   (979,054)		$   (1,035,766)		$   (1,360,739)

		Deposits		21.54%		19.25%		18.11%		24.32%

		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   1,805,996		$   1,654,467		$   1,615,001		$   1,604,495		$   1,592,073		$   1,546,211		$   1,561,621		$   1,362,007				$   1,670,499		$   1,624,837		$   1,609,777		$   1,604,495		$   1,515,771		$   1,490,152		$   1,461,814		$   1,362,007

		NOW accounts		1,301,628		1,201,151		1,154,364		1,169,567		1,253,849		1,085,828		1,087,442		1,137,076				1,207,024		1,175,143		1,161,924		1,169,567		1,141,206		1,103,385		1,112,259		1,137,076

		MMDA		1,964,437		1,682,306		1,621,487		1,486,972		1,435,958		1,435,151		1,413,503		1,278,199				1,690,091		1,597,637		1,554,601		1,486,972		1,390,948		1,375,835		1,345,851		1,278,199

		Savings accounts		273,979		278,991		278,666		268,741		262,782		266,344		265,936		251,108				275,119		275,504		273,731		268,741		261,559		261,148		258,522		251,108

		Retail CDs < $100,000		433,303		437,641		441,556		444,195		445,132		431,570		437,899		438,122				439,140		441,107		442,868		444,195		438,798		434,898		436,580		438,122

		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		592,916		582,598		560,320		517,354		497,113		451,115		439,954		406,699				563,557		553,663		538,956		517,354		448,243		433,607		424,757		406,699

		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		3,750		5,000		5,000		1,099				-		-		-		-		3,716		3,704		3,049		1,099

		Total Deposits		6,372,259		5,837,154		5,671,394		5,491,324		5,490,657		5,221,219		5,211,355		4,874,310				5,845,430		5,667,891		5,581,857		5,491,324		5,200,241		5,102,729		5,042,832		4,874,310

		Non-Deposit Funding

		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		25,970		19,414		27,088		42,589		44,000		37,305		43,286		52,787				28,694		29,612		34,796		42,589		44,324		44,433		48,037		52,787

		FHLB advances		369,076		608,413		483,583		525,583		222,426		265,202		104,195		9,648				496,541		539,496		504,467		525,583		150,879		126,855		56,922		9,648

		Other borrowings		75,571		75,590		75,625		47,738		38,728		49,345		51,970		42,096				68,726		66,420		61,758		47,738		45,526		47,809		47,033		42,096

		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		85,372		85,040		84,710		84,379		84,050		83,719		83,386		72,589				84,878		84,712		84,545		84,379		80,952		79,912		77,988		72,589

		Total Non-Deposit Funding		555,989		788,457		671,006		700,289		389,204		435,571		282,837		177,120				678,839		720,240		685,566		700,289		321,681		299,009		229,980		177,120

		Total Funding		$   6,928,248		$   6,625,611		$   6,342,400		$   6,191,613		$   5,879,861		$   5,656,790		$   5,494,192		$   5,051,430				$   6,524,269		$   6,388,131		$   6,267,423		$   6,191,613		$   5,521,922		$   5,401,738		$   5,272,812		$   5,051,430



		Avg Non-Deposit Funding / Avg Total Funding		8.02%		11.90%		10.58%		11.31%		6.62%		7.70%		5.15%		3.51%				10.40%		11.27%		10.94%		11.31%		5.83%		5.54%		4.36%		3.51%



		Total FRC		3,867,251		3,672,766		3,514,992		3,312,470		3,093,305		3,002,317		2,829,423		2,332,439

		FRC / Total Loans		63.96%		61.65%		61.98%		62.25%		65.87%		71.14%		70.51%		67.10%

		FRC Yield		4.57%		4.56%		4.55%		4.56%		4.58%		4.49%		4.58%		4.81%

		Maturing inside 1 year		818,981		813,727		798,974		750,150		744,315		628,147		572,402		349,179

		Maturing 1-5 years		1,454,465		1,407,594		1,342,929		1,315,947		1,203,324		1,171,891		1,150,285		1,174,506

		Maturing > 5 years		1,593,805		1,451,446		1,373,089		1,246,373		1,145,666		1,202,279		1,106,736		808,753



		Total VRC		2,179,104		2,284,256		2,155,849		2,009,043		1,602,707		1,218,102		1,183,283		1,143,625

		VRC / Total Loans		36.04%		38.35%		38.02%		37.75%		34.13%		28.86%		29.49%		32.90%

		VRC Yield		4.62%		4.50%		4.49%		4.38%		4.47%		4.44%		4.46%		4.50%



		Note:  Data Below is FIS Only

		Fixed Rate Production		245,387		268,655		332,658		309,063		323,343		355,514		384,713		255,944

		Yield on Fixed Rate Production		4.79%		4.72%		4.52%		4.32%		4.43%		4.16%		4.33%		4.44%

		Variable Rate Production		174,426		140,542		195,112		204,634		175,387		212,744		229,186		160,625

		Yield on Variable Rate Production		5.03%		4.77%		4.65%		4.63%		4.27%		4.12%		4.33%		4.39%

		Total Production		419,813		409,197		527,770		513,697		498,730		568,258		613,899		416,569

		Yield on Total Production		4.89%		4.74%		4.57%		4.44%		4.37%		4.15%		4.33%		4.42%

						296.6		167.1

						27.95		26.56
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		Interest Income and Interest Expense (TE)

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Interest Income

		Federal funds sold		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   8		$   8		$   9		$   8				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   33		$   25		$   17		$   8

		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		655		406		351		313		193		147		159		328				1,725		1,070		664		313		827		634		487		328

		Investment securities - taxable		5,097		5,062		5,195		4,800		4,348		4,336		4,554		4,586				20,154		15,057		9,995		4,800		17,824		13,476		9,140		4,586

		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		572		603		617		640		654		536		613		602				2,432		1,860		1,257		640		2,405		1,751		1,215		602

		Loans held for sale		1,380		1,131		1,058		653		989		826		821		755				4,222		2,842		1,711		653		3,391		2,402		1,576		755

		Loans (TE)		57,193		53,394		47,255		43,157		37,418		33,672		31,531		28,684				200,999		143,806		90,412		43,157		131,305		93,887		60,215		28,684

		Purchased loans		13,150		14,048		14,765		15,173		17,015		19,296		18,859		15,193				57,136		43,986		29,938		15,173		70,363		53,348		34,052		15,193

		Purchased loan pools		3,531		3,491		3,786		3,832		3,950		4,346		3,730		5,144				14,640		11,109		7,618		3,832		17,170		13,220		8,874		5,144

		Total Earning Assets		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568		$   64,575		$   63,167		$   60,276		$   55,300				$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568		$   243,318		$   178,743		$   115,576		$   55,300



		Accretion income (included above)		$   2,183		$   2,725		$   2,896		$   2,810		$   3,370		$   3,604		$   4,196		$   2,942				$   10,614		$   8,431		$   5,706		$   2,810		$   14,112		$   10,742		$   7,138		$   2,942



		Interest Expense

		Deposits

		Noninterest-bearing deposits		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		NOW accounts		811		600		520		497		613		433		439		468				2,428		1,617		1,017		497		1,953		1,340		907		468

		MMDA		3,288		2,316		2,008		1,538		1,405		1,241		1,168		1,040				9,150		5,862		3,546		1,538		4,854		3,449		2,208		1,040

		Savings accounts		46		47		45		43		44		45		45		43				181		135		88		43		177		133		88		43

		Retail CDs < $100,000		702		684		636		562		553		493		476		512				2,584		1,882		1,198		562		2,034		1,481		988		512

		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1,551		1,489		1,371		1,123		1,060		854		779		676				5,534		3,983		2,494		1,123		3,369		2,309		1,455		676

		Brokered CDs		-		-		-		-		6		8		8		2				-		-		-		-		24		18		10		2

		Total Deposits		6,398		5,136		4,580		3,763		3,681		3,074		2,915		2,741				19,877		13,479		8,343		3,763		12,411		8,730		5,656		2,741

		Non-Deposit Funding

		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		12		11		13		20		21		18		24		35				56		44		33		20		98		77		59		35

		FHLB advances		1,180		1,849		1,238		907		328		393		155		23				5,174		3,994		2,145		907		899		571		178		23

		Other borrowings		1,144		1,183		1,158		559		432		479		484		370				4,044		2,900		1,717		559		1,765		1,333		854		370

		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		1,307		1,288		1,265		1,211		1,216		1,179		1,173		954				5,071		3,764		2,476		1,211		4,522		3,306		2,127		954

		Total Non-Deposit Funding		3,643		4,331		3,674		2,697		1,997		2,069		1,836		1,382				14,345		10,702		6,371		2,697		7,284		5,287		3,218		1,382

		Total Funding		$   10,041		$   9,467		$   8,254		$   6,460		$   5,678		$   5,143		$   4,751		$   4,123				$   34,222		$   24,181		$   14,714		$   6,460		$   19,695		$   14,017		$   8,874		$   4,123



		Net Interest Income (TE)		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108		$   58,897		$   58,024		$   55,525		$   51,177				$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108		$   223,623		$   164,726		$   106,702		$   51,177
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		Yields(1) 

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Earning Assets

		Federal funds sold		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.60%		0.58%		0.50%		0.52%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.55%		0.53%		0.51%		0.52%

		Interest-bearing deposits in banks		1.41%		1.47%		1.16%		0.86%		0.63%		0.69%		0.66%		0.65%				1.23%		1.14%		1.00%		0.86%		0.65%		0.66%		0.66%		0.65%

		Investment securities - taxable		2.66%		2.64%		2.72%		2.56%		2.25%		2.25%		2.39%		2.53%				2.65%		2.64%		2.64%		2.56%		2.35%		2.38%		2.46%		2.53%

		Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		3.86%		3.93%		3.92%		3.97%		3.91%		3.12%		3.54%		3.52%				3.92%		3.94%		3.94%		3.97%		3.52%		3.39%		3.53%		3.52%

		Loans held for sale		3.95%		3.54%		3.83%		3.41%		3.82%		3.10%		3.40%		3.67%				3.71%		3.61%		3.66%		3.41%		3.46%		3.33%		3.46%		3.67%

		Loans (TE)		4.84%		4.84%		4.75%		4.76%		4.73%		4.62%		4.78%		4.79%				4.80%		4.78%		4.75%		4.76%		4.73%		4.75%		4.77%		4.79%

		Purchased loans		5.87%		5.94%		6.08%		5.95%		6.14%		6.40%		6.12%		6.30%				5.96%		5.99%		6.01%		5.95%		6.24%		6.21%		6.23%		6.30%

		Purchased loan pools		3.14%		2.91%		2.94%		2.84%		2.66%		2.75%		2.38%		3.30%				2.95%		2.89%		2.90%		2.84%		2.77%		2.81%		2.84%		3.30%

		Total Earning Assets		4.49%		4.50%		4.45%		4.38%		4.34%		4.35%		4.35%		4.36%				4.46%		4.44%		4.42%		4.38%		4.35%		4.35%		4.35%		4.36%



		Deposits

		Noninterest-bearing deposits		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		NOW accounts		0.25%		0.20%		0.18%		0.17%		0.19%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%				0.20%		0.18%		0.18%		0.17%		0.17%		0.16%		0.16%		0.17%

		MMDA		0.66%		0.55%		0.50%		0.42%		0.39%		0.34%		0.33%		0.33%				0.54%		0.49%		0.46%		0.42%		0.35%		0.33%		0.33%		0.33%

		Savings accounts		0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%				0.07%		0.07%		0.06%		0.06%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%

		Retail CDs < $100,000		0.64%		0.62%		0.58%		0.51%		0.49%		0.45%		0.44%		0.47%				0.59%		0.57%		0.55%		0.51%		0.46%		0.45%		0.46%		0.47%

		Retail CDs $100,000 and over		1.04%		1.01%		0.98%		0.88%		0.85%		0.75%		0.71%		0.67%				0.98%		0.96%		0.93%		0.88%		0.75%		0.71%		0.69%		0.67%

		Brokered CDs		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.64%		0.64%		0.64%		0.73%				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.65%		0.65%		0.66%		0.73%

		Total Deposits		0.40%		0.35%		0.32%		0.28%		0.27%		0.23%		0.22%		0.23%				0.34%		0.32%		0.30%		0.28%		0.24%		0.23%		0.23%		0.23%

		Non-Deposit Funding

		Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase		0.18%		0.22%		0.19%		0.19%		0.19%		0.19%		0.22%		0.27%				0.20%		0.20%		0.19%		0.19%		0.22%		0.23%		0.25%		0.27%

		FHLB advances		1.27%		1.21%		1.03%		0.70%		0.59%		0.59%		0.60%		0.96%				1.04%		0.99%		0.86%		0.70%		0.60%		0.60%		0.63%		0.96%

		Other borrowings		6.01%		6.21%		6.14%		4.75%		4.44%		3.86%		3.75%		3.54%				5.88%		5.84%		5.61%		4.75%		3.88%		3.72%		3.65%		3.54%

		Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		6.07%		6.01%		5.99%		5.82%		5.76%		5.60%		5.66%		5.29%				5.97%		5.94%		5.91%		5.82%		5.59%		5.53%		5.48%		5.29%

		Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.60%		2.18%		2.20%		1.56%		2.04%		1.89%		2.61%		3.14%				2.11%		1.99%		1.87%		1.56%		2.26%		2.36%		2.81%		3.14%

		Total Funding(2)		0.57%		0.57%		0.52%		0.42%		0.38%		0.36%		0.35%		0.33%				0.52%		0.51%		0.47%		0.42%		0.36%		0.35%		0.34%		0.33%



		Net Interest Spread		3.92%		3.93%		3.93%		3.96%		3.96%		3.99%		4.00%		4.03%				3.94%		3.93%		3.95%		3.96%		3.99%		4.00%		4.01%		4.03%



		Net Interest Margin(3)		3.94%		3.95%		3.95%		3.97%		3.95%		3.99%		4.01%		4.03%				3.95%		3.96%		3.96%		3.97%		3.99%		4.01%		4.02%		4.03%



		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including noninterest-bearing deposits.

		(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		EA Yield without Accretion		4.37%		4.34%		4.27%		4.20%		4.11%		4.10%		4.05%		4.12%				4.30%		4.27%		4.24%		4.20%		4.09%		4.09%		4.08%		4.12%

		Yield on Total Loans without Accretion		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%		4.51%		4.49%		4.42%		4.60%				4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%		4.50%		4.50%		4.51%		4.60%

		NIM without Accretion		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%		3.73%		3.75%		3.70%		3.80%				3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%		3.74%		3.75%		3.75%		3.80%

		EA as a % of Total Funding		103.95%		104.03%		103.82%		102.52%		100.78%		102.19%		101.46%		101.08%				103.61%		103.48%		103.18%		102.52%		101.38%		101.64%		101.28%		101.08%

		Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		4.47%		5.70%		6.86%		4.91%		1.97%		7.56%		2.81%		4.49%				4.69%		4.49%		4.38%		14.39%		3.73%		3.47%		3.34%		30.92%
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		Non-GAAP Reconciliations



		Adjusted Operating Net Income

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands except per share data)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016

		Net income available to common shareholders		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153		$   18,177		$   21,557		$   20,049		$   12,317				$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153		$   72,100		$   53,923		$   32,366		$   12,317



		Merger and conversion charges		420		92		-		402		17		-		-		6,359				914		494		402		402		6,376		6,359		6,359		6,359

		Certain compliance resolution expenses		435		4,729		-		-		5,750		-		-		-				5,164		4,729		-		-		5,750		-		-		-

		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		456		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				456		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		410		-		-		-		-		-		-				410		410		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Losses (gains) on sale of premises		308		91		570		295		430		238		401		(77)				1,264		956		865		295		992		562		324		(77)

		Tax effect of management-adjusted charges		(567)		(1,863)		(199)		(244)		(2,169)		(83)		(140)		(2,199)				(2,873)		(2,306)		(443)		(244)		(4,591)		(2,422)		(2,339)		(2,199)

		After tax management-adjusted charges		1,052		3,459		371		453		4,028		155		261		4,083				5,335		4,283		824		453		8,527		4,499		4,344		4,083



		Tax expense attributable to remeasurement of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at reduced federal corporate tax rate		13,388		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				13,388		-		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Adjusted operating net income		$   23,590		$   23,617		$   23,458		$   21,606		$   22,205		$   21,712		$   20,310		$   16,400				$   92,271		$   68,681		$   45,064		$   21,606		$   80,627		$   58,422		$   36,710		$   16,400



		Adjusted operating net income per diluted share		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.63		$   0.60		$   0.63		$   0.62		$   0.58		$   0.50				$   2.48		$   1.86		$   1.23		$   0.60		$   2.32		$   1.69		$   1.08		$   0.50

		Adjusted operating return on average assets		1.20%		1.26%		1.32%		1.27%		1.34%		1.36%		1.33%		1.17%				1.26%		1.28%		1.29%		1.27%		1.31%		1.29%		1.26%		1.17%

		Adjusted operating return on average common tangible equity		13.91%		14.28%		14.86%		15.84%		17.25%		17.31%		17.25%		15.37%				14.66%		14.94%		15.31%		15.84%		16.85%		16.70%		16.36%		15.37%





		Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion and Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016

		Total interest income (TE)		$   81,578		$   78,135		$   73,027		$   68,568		$   64,575		$   63,167		$   60,276		$   55,300				$   301,308		$   219,730		$   141,595		$   68,568		$   243,318		$   178,743		$   115,576		$   55,300

		Accretion income		2,183		2,725		2,896		2,810		3,370		3,604		4,196		2,942				10,614		8,431		5,706		2,810		14,112		10,742		7,138		2,942

		Total interest income (TE) excluding accretion		79,395		75,410		70,131		65,758		61,205		59,563		56,080		52,358				290,694		211,299		135,889		65,758		229,206		168,001		108,438		52,358

		Interest expense		10,041		9,467		8,254		6,460		5,677		5,143		4,751		4,123				34,222		24,181		14,714		6,460		19,694		14,017		8,874		4,123

		Net interest income (TE) excluding accretion		$   69,354		$   65,943		$   61,877		$   59,298		$   55,528		$   54,420		$   51,329		$   48,235				$   256,472		$   187,118		$   121,175		$   59,298		$   209,512		$   153,984		$   99,564		$   48,235



		Yield on total loans (TE) excluding accretion		4.70%		4.65%		4.59%		4.56%		4.51%		4.49%		4.42%		4.60%				4.63%		4.60%		4.57%		4.56%		4.50%		4.50%		4.51%		4.60%

		Net interest margin (TE) excluding accretion		3.82%		3.80%		3.77%		3.79%		3.73%		3.75%		3.70%		3.80%				3.79%		3.78%		3.78%		3.79%		3.74%		3.75%		3.75%		3.80%





		Management-Adjusted Efficiency Ratio

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Management-Adjusted Operating Expenses

		Total operating expenses		$   59,337		$   63,767		$   55,739		$   53,093		$   54,677		$   53,199		$   52,359		$   55,600				$   231,936		$   172,599		$   108,832		$   53,093		$   215,835		$   161,158		$   107,959		$   55,600

		Adjustment items:

		Merger and conversion expenses		(420)		(92)		-		(402)		(17)		-		-		(6,359)				(914)		(494)		(402)		(402)		(6,376)		(6,359)		(6,359)		(6,359)

		Certain compliance resolution expenses		(435)		(4,729)		-		-		(5,750)		-		-		-				(5,164)		(4,729)		-		-		(5,750)		-		-		-

		Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		-		(410)		-		-		-		-		-		-				(410)		(410)		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Gains (losses) on sale of premises		(308)		(91)		(570)		(295)		(430)		(238)		(401)		77				(1,264)		(956)		(865)		(295)		(992)		(562)		(324)		77

		Management-adjusted operating expenses		$   58,174		$   58,445		$   55,169		$   52,396		$   48,480		$   52,961		$   51,958		$   49,318				$   224,184		$   166,010		$   107,565		$   52,396		$   202,717		$   154,237		$   101,276		$   49,318



		Management-Adjusted Total Revenue

		Net interest income (TE)		$   71,537		$   68,668		$   64,773		$   62,108		$   58,897		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   267,086		$   195,549		$   126,881		$   62,108		$   223,623		$   164,726		$   106,702		$   51,177

		Noninterest income		$   23,563		$   26,999		$   28,189		$   25,706		$   24,272		QTD		QTD		QTD				$   104,457		$   80,894		$   53,895		$   25,706		$   105,801		$   81,529		$   52,665		$   24,286

		Adjustment items:

		Gain on sale of securities		-		-		(37)		-		-		2,016		2,016		2,016				(37)		(37)		(37)		-		(94)		(94)		(94)		(94)

		Accelerated premium amortization on loans sold from purchased loan pools		456		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				456		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Management-adjusted total revenue		$   95,556		$   95,667		$   92,925		$   87,814		$   83,169		$   2,016		$   2,016		$   2,016				$   371,962		$   276,406		$   180,739		$   87,814		$   329,330		$   246,161		$   159,273		$   75,369



		Management-Adjusted Operating Efficiency Ratio (TE)		60.88%		61.09%		59.37%		59.67%		58.29%		60.95%		61.93%		65.44%				60.27%		60.06%		59.51%		59.67%		61.55%		62.66%		63.59%		65.44%
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		Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)



		Tangible Book Value Per Share

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016

		Total shareholders' equity		$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216		$   646,437		$   642,583		$   625,915		$   600,828				$   804,479		$   801,921		$   782,682		$   758,216		$   646,437		$   642,583		$   625,915		$   600,828

		Less:

		Goodwill		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532		122,545		121,422		121,512				125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532		125,532		122,545		121,422		121,512

		Other intangibles, net		13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391		17,428		18,472		20,574		21,892				13,496		14,437		15,378		16,391		17,428		18,472		20,574		21,892

		Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293		$   503,477		$   501,566		$   483,919		$   457,424				$   665,451		$   661,952		$   641,772		$   616,293		$   503,477		$   501,566		$   483,919		$   457,424



		Period end number of shares		37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714		34,921,474		34,891,304		34,847,311		34,837,454				37,260,012		37,231,049		37,222,904		37,128,714		34,921,474		34,891,304		34,847,311		34,837,454

		Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60		$   14.42		$   14.38		$   13.89		$   13.13				$   17.86		$   17.78		$   17.24		$   16.60		$   14.42		$   14.38		$   13.89		$   13.13
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		Segment Reporting

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		Banking Division

		Net interest income		$   55,193		$   53,600		$   51,800		$   50,126		$   50,528		$   51,653		$   49,820		$   46,483				$   210,719		$   155,526		$   101,926		$   50,126		$   198,484		$   147,956		$   96,303		$   46,483

		Provision for loan losses		2,277		1,037		1,491		1,982		502		57		733		681				6,787		4,510		3,473		1,982		1,973		1,471		1,414		681

		Noninterest income		12,442		13,007		12,954		13,013		13,466		13,949		13,018		12,735				51,416		38,974		25,967		13,013		53,168		39,702		25,753		12,735

		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benefits		20,100		20,554		19,359		18,844		17,084		18,323		18,428		18,989				78,857		58,757		38,203		18,844		72,824		55,740		37,417		18,989

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		5,368		5,384		5,427		5,257		5,668		5,490		5,901		5,150				21,436		16,068		10,684		5,257		22,209		16,541		11,051		5,150

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		6,399		6,357		6,378		6,043		5,841		5,794		5,685		5,820				25,177		18,778		12,421		6,043		23,140		17,299		11,505		5,820

		Other noninterest expenses		11,837		14,905		10,209		9,241		15,398		11,533		11,071		16,436				46,192		34,355		19,450		9,241		54,438		39,040		27,507		16,436

		Total noninterest expense		43,704		47,200		41,373		39,385		43,991		41,140		41,085		46,395				171,662		127,958		80,758		39,385		172,611		128,620		87,480		46,395

		Income before income tax expense		21,654		18,370		21,890		21,772		19,501		24,405		21,020		12,142				83,686		62,032		43,662		21,772		77,068		57,567		33,162		12,142

		Income tax expense		18,717		4,850		6,095		6,856		5,005		7,733		6,626		3,919				36,518		17,801		12,951		6,856		23,283		18,278		10,545		3,919

		Net income		$   2,937		$   13,520		$   15,795		$   14,916		$   14,496		$   16,672		$   14,394		$   8,223				$   47,168		$   44,231		$   30,711		$   14,916		$   53,785		$   39,289		$   22,617		$   8,223

		Average Assets		$   6,758,086		$   6,733,935		$   6,501,506		$   6,352,447		$   6,574,259		$   6,114,706		$   5,913,023		$   5,805,454				$   6,586,494		$   6,529,296		$   6,426,976		$   6,352,447		$   6,101,861		$   5,944,394		$   5,859,239		$   5,805,454

		Efficiency Ratio		64.62%		70.86%		63.89%		62.38%		68.74%		62.71%		65.38%		78.35%				65.49%		65.79%		63.14%		62.38%		68.59%		68.54%		71.67%		78.35%

		Noninterest Income / Average Assets		0.73%		0.77%		0.80%		0.83%		0.81%		0.91%		0.89%		0.88%				0.78%		0.80%		0.81%		0.83%		0.87%		0.89%		0.88%		0.88%

		Noninterest Expense / Average Assets		2.57%		2.78%		2.55%		2.51%		2.66%		2.68%		2.79%		3.21%				2.61%		2.62%		2.53%		2.51%		2.83%		2.89%		3.00%		3.21%

		Net Overhead Ratio		1.84%		2.01%		1.75%		1.68%		1.85%		1.77%		1.91%		2.33%				1.83%		1.82%		1.72%		1.68%		1.96%		2.00%		2.12%		2.33%

		Return on Average Assets		0.17%		0.80%		0.97%		0.95%		0.88%		1.08%		0.98%		0.57%				0.72%		0.91%		0.96%		0.95%		0.88%		0.88%		0.78%		0.57%



		Retail Mortgage Division

		Net interest income		$   4,876		$   4,265		$   3,470		$   2,976		$   3,032		$   2,625		$   2,554		$   2,430				$   15,587		$   10,711		$   6,446		$   2,976		$   10,641		$   7,609		$   4,984		$   2,430

		Provision for loan losses		154		262		347		8		33		447		93		-				771		617		355		8		573		540		93		-

		Noninterest income		9,090		12,257		13,053		10,513		9,036		13,198		13,304		9,624				44,913		35,823		23,566		10,513		45,162		36,126		22,928		9,624

		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benefits		8,225		9,792		7,763		7,216		7,098		8,940		8,304		6,347				32,996		24,771		14,979		7,216		30,689		23,591		14,651		6,347

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		533		555		610		519		602		433		405		488				2,217		1,684		1,129		519		1,928		1,326		893		488

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		429		425		440		317		326		364		338		272				1,611		1,182		757		317		1,300		974		610		272

		Other noninterest expenses		1,230		1,001		888		1,141		1,093		1,303		1,133		956				4,260		3,030		2,029		1,141		4,485		3,392		2,089		956

		Total noninterest expense		10,417		11,773		9,701		9,193		9,119		11,040		10,180		8,063				41,084		30,667		18,894		9,193		38,402		29,283		18,243		8,063

		Income before income tax expense		3,395		4,487		6,475		4,288		2,916		4,336		5,585		3,991				18,645		15,250		10,763		4,288		16,828		13,912		9,576		3,991

		Income tax expense		1,189		1,475		2,361		1,501		1,021		1,518		1,955		1,397				6,526		5,337		3,862		1,501		5,891		4,870		3,352		1,397

		Net income		$   2,206		$   3,012		$   4,114		$   2,787		$   1,895		$   2,818		$   3,630		$   2,594				$   12,119		$   9,913		$   6,901		$   2,787		$   10,937		$   9,042		$   6,224		$   2,594

		Production		$   388,353		$   401,667		$   400,192		$   311,813		$   353,169		$   410,794		$   375,699		$   268,639				$   1,502,025		$   1,113,672		$   712,005		$   311,813		$   1,408,301		$   1,055,132		$   644,338		$   268,639

		Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   119,621		$   158,351		$   174,293		$   146,304		$   111,554		$   145,368		$   162,640		$   161,495

		Purchase %		86.01%		88.77%		89.40%		81.16%		79.70%		80.01%		85.00%		83.00%

		FHA/VA %		37.03%		40.36%		35.65%		38.37%		37.01%		38.85%		39.00%		41.00%

		Gain on Sale %		3.17%		3.30%		3.46%		3.45%		3.37%		3.69%		3.90%		4.10%

		Retail Mortgage Bankers		113		100		85		88		91		81		100		95

		Average Production / Banker		$   3,437		$   4,017		$   4,708		$   3,543		$   3,881		$   5,072		$   3,757		$   2,828

		Net Income / Banker		$   19.52		$   30.12		$   48.40		$   31.67		$   20.82		$   34.79		$   36.30		$   27.31



		Warehouse Lending Division

		Net interest income		$   1,983		$   1,535		$   1,254		$   1,105		$   1,706		$   1,848		$   1,481		$   927				$   5,877		$   3,894		$   2,359		$   1,105		$   5,962		$   4,256		$   2,408		$   927

		Provision for loan losses		27		215		176		(232)		496		94		-		-				186		159		(56)		(232)		590		94		-		-

		Noninterest income		399		583		438		319		462		555		440		333				1,739		1,340		757		319		1,790		1,328		773		333

		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benefits		127		129		127		147		220		103		108		188				530		403		274		147		619		399		296		188

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1				4		3		2		1		4		3		2		1

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		18		28		25		27		32		26		25		20				98		80		52		27		103		71		45		20

		Other noninterest expenses		26		51		54		32		29		26		26		25				163		137		86		32		106		77		51		25

		Total noninterest expense		172		209		207		207		282		156		160		234				795		623		414		207		832		550		394		234

		Income before income tax expense		2,183		1,694		1,309		1,449		1,390		2,153		1,761		1,026				6,635		4,452		2,758		1,449		6,330		4,940		2,787		1,026

		Income tax expense		763		580		472		507		486		754		616		359				2,322		1,559		979		507		2,215		1,729		975		359

		Net income		$   1,420		$   1,114		$   837		$   942		$   904		$   1,399		$   1,145		$   667				$   4,313		$   2,893		$   1,779		$   942		$   4,115		$   3,211		$   1,812		$   667

		Production		$   871,367		$   957,328		$   966,826		$   647,375		$   981,499		$   1,100,888		$   790,561		$   565,207				$   3,442,896		$   2,571,529		$   1,614,201		$   647,375		$   3,438,155		$   2,456,656		$   1,355,768		$   565,207

		Units (# of loans)		3,763		4,168		4,184		2,942		4,424		4,835		3,416		2,579				15,057		11,294		7,126		2,942		15,254		10,830		5,995		2,579

		Number of Customers		86		85		81		81		86		87		86		84				86		85		81		81		86		87		86		84

		Approved Lines of Credit		$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500		$   496,500		$   403,000		$   364,500		$   340,000				$   617,000		$   583,000		$   519,000		$   471,500		$   496,500		$   403,000		$   364,500		$   340,000

		Average Days to Roll		16		14		13		16		15		14		14		12				15		14		15		16		14		13		13		12





		AMERIS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

		FINANCIAL TABLES



		Segment Reporting (continued)

				Quarter To Date																		Year To Date

				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar				Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar

		(dollars in thousands)		2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016				2017		2017		2017		2017		2016		2016		2016		2016



		SBA Division

		Net interest income		$   971		$   981		$   885		$   907		$   949		$   941		$   734		$   596				$   3,744		$   2,773		$   1,792		$   907		$   3,220		$   2,271		$   1,330		$   596

		Provision for loan losses		(209)		(1)		51		48		571		213		63		-				(111)		98		99		48		847		276		63		-

		Noninterest income		1,614		1,130		1,718		1,815		1,308		1,162		1,617		1,594				6,277		4,663		3,533		1,815		5,681		4,373		3,211		1,594

		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benefits		787		858		890		591		735		616		691		663				3,126		2,339		1,481		591		2,705		1,970		1,354		663

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		56		54		54		51		64		65		64		61				215		159		105		51		254		190		125		61

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		9		9		2		1		1		1		1		1				21		12		3		1		4		3		2		1

		Other noninterest expenses		205		63		259		211		170		181		178		183				738		533		470		211		712		542		361		183

		Total noninterest expense		1,057		984		1,205		854		970		863		934		908				4,100		3,043		2,059		854		3,675		2,705		1,842		908

		Income before income tax expense		1,737		1,128		1,347		1,820		716		1,027		1,354		1,282				6,032		4,295		3,167		1,820		4,379		3,663		2,636		1,282

		Income tax expense		608		394		472		637		251		359		474		449				2,111		1,503		1,109		637		1,533		1,282		923		449

		Net income		$   1,129		$   734		$   875		$   1,183		$   465		$   668		$   880		$   833				$   3,921		$   2,792		$   2,058		$   1,183		$   2,846		$   2,381		$   1,713		$   833

		Closed Loan Production		$   11,690		$   7,234		$   25,006		$   16,322		$   12,016		$   24,702		$   17,857		$   10,000				$   60,252		$   48,562		$   41,328		$   16,322		$   64,575		$   52,559		$   27,857		$   10,000

		Loans Sold during the quarter		$   15,919		$   9,281		$   18,210		$   18,355		$   12,832		$   11,044		$   15,396		$   16,300				$   61,765		$   45,846		$   36,565		$   18,355		$   55,572		$   42,740		$   31,696		$   16,300

		Premium % on Loans Sold		110.85%		111.55%		110.99%		111.46%		110.46%		110.52%		110.96%		110.80%				111.18%		111.29%		111.23%		111.46%		100.71%		110.78%		110.88%		110.80%

		Total Loans Serviced at end of quarter		$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000		$   267,821		$   268,456		$   250,000		$   232,475				$   286,000		$   284,000		$   285,000		$   275,000		$   267,821		$   268,456		$   250,000		$   232,475

		SBA Pipeline		$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000		$   50,565		$   58,524		$   65,400		$   49,440				$   64,000		$   56,000		$   46,000		$   55,000		$   50,565		$   58,524		$   65,400		$   49,440



		Premium Finance Division

		Net interest income		$   6,500		$   6,474		$   5,748		$   5,476		$   1,064		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   24,198		$   17,698		$   11,224		$   5,476		$   1,064		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Provision for loan losses		287		274		140		30		108		-		-		-				731		444		170		30		108		-		-		-

		Noninterest income		18		22		26		46		-		-		-		-				112		94		72		46		-		-		-		-

		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benefits		1,268		1,250		993		996		-		-		-		-				4,507		3,239		1,989		996		-		-		-		-

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		52		42		54		49		2		-		-		-				197		145		103		49		2		-		-		-

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		364		231		183		184		44		-		-		-				962		598		367		184		44		-		-		-

		Other noninterest expenses		2,303		2,078		2,023		2,225		269		-		-		-				8,629		6,326		4,248		2,225		269		-		-		-

		Total noninterest expense		3,987		3,601		3,253		3,454		315		-		-		-				14,295		10,308		6,707		3,454		315		-		-		-

		Income before income tax expense		2,244		2,621		2,381		2,038		641		-		-		-				9,284		7,040		4,419		2,038		641		-		-		-

		Income tax expense		786		843		915		713		224		-		-		-				3,257		2,471		1,628		713		224		-		-		-

		Net income		$   1,458		$   1,778		$   1,466		$   1,325		$   417		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   6,027		$   4,569		$   2,791		$   1,325		$   417		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Average Assets		$   505,791		$   503,709		$   456,054		$   425,498

		Production		$   241,736		$   256,929		$   280,643		$   251,585

		Pre-Tax Return on Average Assets		1.76%		2.06%		2.09%		1.94%

		Return on Average Assets		1.14%		1.40%		1.29%		1.26%

		Efficiency Ratio		61.17%		55.43%		56.34%		62.55%



		Total Consolidated

		Net interest income		$   69,523		$   66,855		$   63,157		$   60,590		$   57,279		$   57,067		$   54,589		$   50,436				$   260,125		$   190,602		$   123,747		$   60,590		$   219,371		$   162,092		$   105,025		$   50,436

		Provision for loan losses		2,536		1,787		2,205		1,836		1,710		811		889		681				8,364		5,828		4,041		1,836		4,091		2,381		1,570		681

		Noninterest income		23,563		26,999		28,189		25,706		24,272		28,864		28,379		24,286				104,457		80,894		53,895		25,706		105,801		81,529		52,665		24,286

		Noninterest expense

		Salaries and employee benefits		30,507		32,583		29,132		27,794		25,137		27,982		27,531		26,187				120,016		89,509		56,926		27,794		106,837		81,700		53,718		26,187

		Occupancy and equipment expenses		6,010		6,036		6,146		5,877		6,337		5,989		6,371		5,700				24,069		18,059		12,023		5,877		24,397		18,060		12,071		5,700

		Data processing and telecommunications expenses		7,219		7,050		7,028		6,572		6,244		6,185		6,049		6,113				27,869		20,650		13,600		6,572		24,591		18,347		12,162		6,113

		Other noninterest expenses		15,601		18,098		13,433		12,850		16,959		13,043		12,408		17,600				59,982		44,381		26,283		12,850		60,010		43,051		30,008		17,600

		Total noninterest expense		59,337		63,767		55,739		53,093		54,677		53,199		52,359		55,600				231,936		172,599		108,832		53,093		215,835		161,158		107,959		55,600

		Income before income tax expense		31,213		28,300		33,402		31,367		25,164		31,921		29,720		18,441				124,282		93,069		64,769		31,367		105,246		80,082		48,161		18,441

		Income tax expense		22,063		8,142		10,315		10,214		6,987		10,364		9,671		6,124				50,734		28,671		20,529		10,214		33,146		26,159		15,795		6,124

		Net income		$   9,150		$   20,158		$   23,087		$   21,153		$   18,177		$   21,557		$   20,049		$   12,317				$   73,548		$   64,398		$   44,240		$   21,153		$   72,100		$   53,923		$   32,366		$   12,317



		Mortgage Rev		$   9,489		$   12,840		$   13,491		$   10,832		$   9,498		$   13,753		$   13,744		$   9,957		$   -		$   46,652		$   37,163		$   24,323		$   10,832		$   46,952		$   37,454		$   23,701		$   9,957

				$   (9)		$   (913)		$   (253)		$   875		$   9,498		$   (32,899)		$   (23,419)		$   (14,366)				$   (300)		$   (291)		$   622		$   875		$   46,952		$   37,454		$   23,701		$   9,957





3Q17

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$92.00				$91.00				$90.00				$92.00				$92.00				$273.00				$274.00

						 		$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$366.00				$366.00				$365.00				$366.00

								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				76,322				32,137				67,050				62,956				62,210

				Interest expense				9,467				7,930				6,460				5,677				5,143

						Net interest income		66,855				24,207				60,590				57,279				57,067

				Provision for loan losses				1,787				7,043				1,836				1,710				811

				Fee income (1)				26,999				6,193				25,706				24,272				28,864

						Total income		92,067				23,357				84,460				79,841				85,120

				Operating expenses (2)				63,675				21,155				52,691				54,660				53,199

						Operating loss before taxes		28,392				2,202				31,769				25,181				31,921

				Income tax expense (benefit)				8,142				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		20,250				1,378				31,967				26,471				32,460

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(92)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		20,158				1,378				31,967				26,471				32,460

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		19,339				580				31,967				26,471				32,460





				Net Income 				$   20,158				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   64,398				$   53,923				ERROR:#REF!		$   39,734				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Adjusted Operating Net Income				$   23,617				$   23,458				$   21,606				$   22,205				$   21,712				$   68,681				$   58,422



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.54				$   0.62				$   0.59				$   0.52				$   0.62				$   1.76				$   1.58				ERROR:#REF!		$   2.94				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.54				$   0.62				$   0.59				$   0.52				$   0.61				$   1.74				$   1.56		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   2.94				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted EPS		$   0.63				$   0.63				$   0.60				$   0.63				$   0.62				$   1.86				$   1.69

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.30				$   0.20				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.20				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   21.54				$   21.03				$   20.42				$   18.51				$   18.42				$   21.54				$   18.42				ERROR:#REF!		$   47.60				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   17.78				$   17.24				$   16.60				$   14.42				$   14.38				$   17.78				$   14.38				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		37,225,418				37,162,810				35,664,420				34,915,459				34,869,747				36,689,934				34,155,556				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		37,552,667				37,489,348				36,040,240				35,293,035				35,194,739				37,017,486				34,470,101				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				37,231,049				37,222,904				37,128,714				34,921,474				34,891,304				37,231,049				34,891,304				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High intraday price		$   51.28				$   49.80				$   49.50				$   47.70				$   36.20				$   51.28				$   36.20				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low intraday price		$   41.05				$   42.60				$   41.60				$   34.61				$   28.90				$   41.05				$   24.96				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   48.00				$   48.20				$   46.10				$   43.60				$   34.95				$   48.00				$   34.95				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		168,911				169,617				242,982				191,894				166,841				193,555				211,351				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

		EOP Market Capitalization						1,787,090				1,794,144				1,711,634				1,522,576				1,219,451				1,787,090				1,219,451



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.07%				1.29%				1.24%				1.10%				1.35%				1.20%				1.19%				ERROR:#REF!		1.24%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.26%				1.32%				1.27%				1.34%				1.36%				1.28%				1.29%

				Return on average common equity				10.04%				11.95%				12.33%				11.06%				13.39%				11.39%				12.01%				ERROR:#REF!		12.38%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTC				14.28%				14.86%				15.84%				17.25%				17.31%				14.94%				16.70%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.50%				4.45%				4.38%				4.34%				4.35%				4.44%				4.35%				ERROR:#REF!		6.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.57%				0.52%				0.42%				0.38%				0.36%				0.51%				0.35%				ERROR:#REF!		0.39%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.95%				3.95%				3.97%				3.95%				3.99%				3.96%				4.01%				ERROR:#REF!		5.76%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		25.68%				27.81%				27.27%				27.32%				31.36%				26.90%				31.29%				ERROR:#REF!		39.11%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				67.94%				61.02%				61.52%				67.05%				61.91%				63.57%				66.15%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency ratio (TE)				61.09%				59.37%				59.67%				58.29%				60.95%				60.06%				62.66%

				Average Assets				7,461,367				7,152,024				6,915,965				6,573,344				6,330,350				7,180,330				6,030,181

				Average Equity				796,856				774,664				695,830				653,991				640,382				756,153				599,817

				Average Tangible Equity				656,375				633,190				553,335				512,005				499,084				614,680				467,353



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				10.48%				10.58%				10.69%				9.38%				9.90%				10.48%				9.90%				ERROR:#REF!		9.38%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				8.81%				8.84%				8.86%				7.46%				7.90%				8.81%				7.90%				ERROR:#REF!		7.46%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				8.81%				8.84%				8.86%				7.46%				7.90%				8.81%				7.90%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.67%				1.74%				1.82%				1.92%				2.00%				1.67%				2.00%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		10.48%				10.58%				10.69%				9.38%				9.90%				10.48%				9.90%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,080				1,082				1,039				1,014				987				1,080				987

				Retail Mortgage Division FTE				272				268				252				254				254				272				254

				Warehouse Lending Division FTE				8				8				8				9				5				8				5

				SBA Division FTE				23				23				20				21				24				23				24

				Premium Finance Division FTE				62				56				50				-				-				62				-

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,445				1,437				1,369				1,298				1,270				1,445				1,270				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   7,083				$   6,837				$   6,829				$   6,797				$   6,579				$   7,083				$   6,579				ERROR:#REF!		$   11,701				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				97				97				97				97				99				97				99				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   60,778				$   59,726				$   58,169				$   57,476				$   53,597				$   60,778				$   53,597				ERROR:#REF!		$   111,503				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   70,462				$   65,464				$   61,521				$   57,982				$   57,322				$   197,447				$   160,677				ERROR:#REF!		$   115,304				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				5,062				5,195				4,800				4,348				4,336				15,057				13,476				ERROR:#REF!		8,684				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				392				401				416				425				397				1,209				1,297				ERROR:#REF!		822				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				406				351				313				193				147				1,070				634				ERROR:#REF!		340				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				-				-				-				8				8				-				25				ERROR:#REF!		16				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		76,322				71,411				67,050				62,956				62,210				214,783				176,109				ERROR:#REF!		125,166				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   5,136				$   4,580				$   3,763				$   3,680				$   3,074				$   13,479				$   8,730				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,754				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				4,331				3,674				2,697				1,997				2,069				10,702				5,287				ERROR:#REF!		4,066				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		9,467				8,254				6,460				5,677				5,143				24,181				14,017				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						66,855				63,157				60,590				57,279				57,067				190,602				162,092				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						1,787				2,205				1,836				1,710				811				5,828				2,381				ERROR:#REF!		2,521				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   65,068				$   60,952				$   58,754				$   55,569				$   56,256				$   184,774				$   159,711				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   10,535				$   10,616				$   10,563				$   11,036				$   11,358				$   31,714				$   31,709				ERROR:#REF!		$   22,394				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				13,340				13,943				11,215				9,878				14,067				38,498				38,420				ERROR:#REF!		23,945				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				699				729				709				706				791				2,137				2,869				ERROR:#REF!		1,497				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				-				37				-				-				-				37				94				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,425				2,864				3,219				2,652				2,648				8,508				8,437				ERROR:#REF!		5,300				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		26,999				28,189				25,706				24,272				28,864				80,894				81,529				ERROR:#REF!		53,136				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				32,583				29,132				27,794				25,137				27,982				89,509				81,700				ERROR:#REF!		53,119				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				6,036				6,146				5,877				6,337				5,989				18,059				18,060				ERROR:#REF!		12,326				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				7,050				7,028				6,572				6,244				6,185				20,650				18,347				ERROR:#REF!		12,429				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense				-																				-								3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				1,347				599				933				1,083				1,526				2,879				5,089						2,609

				Advertising and marketing expenses				1,247				1,259				1,106				1,273				1,249				3,612				2,908				ERROR:#REF!		2,522								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				941				1,013				1,036				1,044				993				2,990				3,332						2,037				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				92				-				402				17				-				494				6,359						17

				Other non-interest expenses				14,471				10,562				9,373				13,542				9,275				34,406				25,363				ERROR:#REF!		22,817				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		63,767				55,739				53,093				54,677				53,199				172,599				161,158				ERROR:#REF!		107,876				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   28,300				$   33,402				$   31,367				$   25,164				$   31,921				$   93,069				$   80,082				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				8,142				10,315				10,214				6,987				10,364				28,671				26,159				ERROR:#REF!		17,351				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   20,158				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   64,398				$   53,923				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				0						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   20,158				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   64,398				$   53,923				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.54				0.62				0.59				0.52				0.61				1.74				1.56				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.

								$0.03				10.98%																11.44%

						Total Revenue		$   93,854				$   91,346				$   86,296				$   81,551				$   85,931				$   271,496				$   243,621

						Accretion Income / Total Revenue		2.90%				3.17%				3.26%				4.13%				4.19%				3.11%				4.41%

						Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net income		7.50%				8.02%				8.45%				9.86%				10.79%				7.98%				11.95%

						Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.17%				0.16%				0.16%				0.17%				0.15%				0.16%				0.17%

						S&B / Avg Assets		1.73%				1.63%				1.63%				1.52%				1.76%				1.67%				1.81%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		1.44%				1.58%				1.51%				1.47%				1.81%				1.51%				1.81%

						OPEX / Avg Assets		3.11%				3.09%				3.07%				2.93%				3.33%				3.09%				3.42%

						Net overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.67%				1.51%				1.57%				1.47%				1.51%				1.58%				1.61%

						Effective Income Tax Rate		28.77%				30.88%				32.56%				27.77%				32.47%				30.81%				32.67%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   131,071				$   139,500				$   127,164

Windows User: Windows User:
$8,000 adjustment being made for trade date security purchase - should be liability.  Making je on gl 4-18-17				$   127,164				$   123,270

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing deposits in banks				112,844				137,811				232,045				71,221				90,801

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				819,593				818,693				830,765				822,735				838,124

				Other investments				47,977				42,495				35,950				29,464				24,578

				Loans held for sale				137,392				146,766				105,637				105,924				126,263



				Loans, net of unearned income				4,574,678				4,230,228				3,785,480

Windows User: Windows User:
$2,473 is GL 161069 - being reclassed from other assets to loans - updating TM1 on 4-18-17				3,626,821				3,091,039

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				917,126				950,499				1,006,935				1,069,191				1,129,381

				Purchased loan pools				465,218				490,114				529,099				568,314				624,886

				Less allowance for loan losses				(25,966)				(25,101)				(25,250)				(23,920)				(22,963)

						Loans, net		5,931,056				5,645,740				5,296,264				5,240,406				4,822,343



				Other real estate owned				9,391				11,483				10,466				10,874				10,392

				Purchased other real estate owned				9,946				11,330				11,668				12,540				15,126

						Total other real estate owned		19,337				22,813				22,134				23,414				25,518



				Premises and equipment, net				119,458				121,108				121,610				121,217				122,191

				Goodwill				125,532				125,532				125,532				125,532				122,545

				Other intangibles, net				14,437				15,378				16,391				17,428				18,472

				Deferred income taxes, net				39,365				41,124				41,505				40,776				37,626

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				79,241				78,834				78,442				78,053				77,637

				Other assets				72,517				62,064				61,417

Windows User: Windows User:
$1,725 is current taxes payable that was incorrectly moved to Asset side in eliminations - trying to corrct TM1		

Windows User: Windows User:
$2,473 is GL 161069 - being reclassed from other assets to loans - updating TM1 on 4-18-17				88,697				64,127

						Total assets		$   7,649,820				$   7,397,858				$   7,094,856				$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,718,022				$   1,672,918				$   1,654,723				$   1,573,389				$   1,563,316

						Interest-bearing		4,177,482				4,120,479				3,987,646				4,001,774				3,742,782

				Total deposits				5,895,504				5,793,397				5,642,369				5,575,163				5,306,098

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		14,156				18,400				40,415				53,505				42,647

				FDIC loss sharing payable, net				-				-				-				-				-

				Other borrowings				808,572				679,591				525,669				492,321				373,461

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				85,220				84,889				84,559				84,228				83,898

				Other liabilities				44,447				38,899				43,628				40,377				44,808

						Total liabilities		6,847,899				6,615,176				6,336,640				6,245,594				5,850,912





		Shareholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						38,706				38,698				38,603				36,378				36,348

		  Capital surplus						506,779				505,803				503,543				410,276				409,630

		  Retained earnings						267,694				251,259				231,894				214,454				199,769

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)						3,241				1,421				(1,209)				(1,058)				10,449

		  Less treasury stock						(14,499)				(14,499)				(14,615)				(13,613)				(13,613)

						Total shareholders' equity		801,921				782,682				758,216				646,437				642,583

						Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   7,649,820				$   7,397,858				$   7,094,856				$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495

								$   757,789

								14.66%

		Other Data

		Earning Assets						7,074,828				6,816,606				6,525,911				6,293,670				5,925,072

		Intangible Assets						139,969				140,910				141,923				142,960				141,017

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						5,085,430				4,903,359				4,638,289				4,631,828				4,242,788

		Average Assets						7,461,367				7,152,024				6,915,965				6,573,344				6,330,350

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						796,856				774,664				695,830				653,991				640,382

								Three Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016

				Balance Sheet Ratios



				Earning Assets				7,074,828				6,816,606				6,525,911				6,293,670				5,925,072

				Earning Assets to Total Assets				92.48%				92.14%				91.98%				91.32%				91.25%

				S/T Assets / Earning Assets				1.60%				2.02%				3.56%				1.13%				1.53%

				Investments / EA				12.26%				12.63%				13.28%				13.54%				14.56%

				Loans / EA				86.14%				85.34%				83.16%				85.33%				83.91%



				PNC Loans				885,256				916,802				970,211				1,011,031				1,067,090

				Covered Loans				31,870				33,697				36,724				58,160				62,291



				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				9,704				11,115				11,453				11,332				14,126

				Covered other real estate owned				242				215				215				1,208				1,000



				NIB / Total Deposits				29.14%				28.88%				29.33%				28.22%				29.46%

				NOW / Total Deposits				20.57%				20.31%				20.54%				24.03%				21.03%

				MMDA / Total Deposits				28.18%				28.44%				27.96%				25.88%				27.12%

				Savings / Total Deposits				4.67%				4.82%				4.93%				4.69%				4.98%

				CDs / Total Deposits				17.44%				17.55%				17.25%				17.18%				17.42%



				Total Funding				6,803,452				6,576,277				6,293,012				6,205,217				5,806,104



				Deposits / Total Funding				86.65%				88.10%				89.66%				89.85%				91.39%



				Legacy and PNC				5,459,934				5,147,030				4,755,691				4,637,852				4,158,129



				Total Growth for quarter:				276,807				390,456				56,901				398,681				245,681

						Less: Change in Loans HFS		9,374				(41,129)				287				20,339				(23,506)

						Less: Change in Purchased Mortgage Pools		24,896				38,985				39,215				56,572				(14,461)

						Less:  Change in Covered Loans		1,827				3,027				21,436				4,131				59,127

						Less: Acquired loans in M&A during quarter		-				-				-				(353,858)				1,857

						Less: Reclass of covered loans to PNC		-				-				(19,327)				-				(45,908)

				Equals Organic Growth in Loans				312,904				391,339				98,512				125,865				222,790				802,755				534,562



				Organic Loan Growth Rate				24.32%				32.92%				8.50%				12.11%				22.90%				23.14%				22.47%







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   25,101				$   25,250				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   23,920				$   21,062				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss				1,787				2,205				1,836				1,710				811				5,828				2,381				ERROR:#REF!		2,521				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		2,443				3,284				1,102				1,686				1,451				6,829				4,641				3,922		3,137				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		1,521				930				596				933				1,869				3,047				4,161				ERROR:#REF!		2,802				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				922				2,354				506				753				(418)				3,782				480				ERROR:#REF!		335				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   25,966				$   25,101				$   25,250				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   25,966				$   22,963				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.57%				0.59%				0.67%				0.66%				0.74%				0.57%				0.74%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				142.15%				133.04%				131.41%				132.05%				140.20%				142.15%				140.20%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   1,091				$   701				$   104				$   726				$   326				$   1,896				$   1,273				ERROR:#REF!		$   1,052				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				852				963				216				239				292				2,031				883				1,008		531				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				18				386				9				-				-				413				708				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				1				41				53				264				60				95				324				ERROR:#REF!		324				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				320				438				164				159				74				922				192						233

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				161				755				556				298				699				1,472				1,261				ERROR:#REF!		997				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Purchased loan pools				-				-				-				-				-				-				-				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		2,443				3,284				1,102				1,686				1,451				6,829				4,641				ERROR:#REF!		3,137				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,085				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				409				221				69				121				119				699				279				ERROR:#REF!		240				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				56				73				61				23				40				190				368				ERROR:#REF!		63				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				26				121				9				78				13				156				191				ERROR:#REF!		91				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				126				98				20				16				131				244				474				ERROR:#REF!		147				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				17				44				17				8				78				78				119						86

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				887				373				420				687				1,488				1,680				2,730

				Purchased loan pools				-				-				-				-				-				-				-				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		1,521				930				596				933				1,869				3,047				4,161		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		627				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   922				$   2,354				$   506				$   753				$   (418)				$   3,782				$   480				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,510				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased loans)						15,325				17,083				18,281				18,114				16,379				15,325				16,379

		Non-accrual purchased loans						18,114				17,357				23,606				22,966				23,827				18,114				23,827

		Non-accrual purchased loan pools						915				918				-				-				864				915				864

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						9,391				11,483				10,466				10,874				10,392				9,391				10,392				ERROR:#REF!		10,874				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased other real estate owned						9,946				11,330				11,668				12,540				15,126				9,946				15,126

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)						2,941				1,784				933				-				-				2,941				- 0

		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				147				-				-				-				- 0				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets						56,632				60,102				64,954				64,494				66,588				56,632				66,588				ERROR:#REF!		10,874				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						0.74%				0.81%				0.92%				0.94%				1.03%				0.74%				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!		0.30%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)						0.06%				0.17%				0.04%				0.06%				-0.04%				0.09%				0.01%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent

		    of average loans (annualized)						0.15%				0.20%				0.04%				0.14%				0.05%				0.13%				0.10%

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets						0.36%				0.41%				0.42%				0.42%				0.41%				0.36%				0.41%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy loans & OREO						0.60%				0.72%				0.78%				0.80%				0.86%				0.60%				0.86%

		Classified / Tangible Capital						13.39%				14.34%				15.85%				19.88%				18.95%				13.39%				18.95%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans						2.88%				2.87%				3.29%				3.06%				3.57%				2.88%				3.57%

		Safe Assets (15 grade or better, investments) / Total Earning Assets						34.37%				33.93%				34.58%				32.26%				28.99%				34.37%				28.99%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

						Loans by Type		2017				2017				2017				2016				2016

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,307,209				$   1,218,633				$   1,061,599				$   967,138				$   625,947

						Real estate - construction & development		550,189				486,858				415,029				363,045				328,308

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,558,882				1,519,002				1,458,110				1,406,219				1,297,582

						Real estate - residential		969,289				857,069				726,795				781,018				766,933

						Consumer installment		183,314				147,505				115,919				96,915				68,305

						Other		5,795				1,161				8,028				12,486				3,964

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased loans)		$   4,574,678				$   4,230,228				$   3,785,480				$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   80,895				$   87,612				$   89,897				$   96,537				$   100,426

						Real estate - construction & development		68,583				73,567				82,378				81,368				89,319

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		500,169				510,312				538,046				576,355				604,076

						Real estate - residential		264,312				275,504				292,911				310,277				330,626

						Consumer installment		3,167				3,504				3,703				4,654				4,934

						    Total Purchased loans (net of discounts)		$   917,126				$   950,499				$   1,006,935				$   1,069,191				$   1,129,381



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		465,218				490,114				529,099				568,314				624,886

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased loan pools		$   465,218				$   490,114				$   529,099				$   568,314				$   624,886



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,388,104				$   1,306,245				$   1,151,496				$   1,063,675				$   726,373

						Real estate - construction & development		618,772				560,425				497,407				444,413				417,627

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		2,059,051				2,029,314				1,996,156				1,982,574				1,901,658

						Real estate - residential		1,698,819				1,622,687				1,548,805				1,659,609				1,722,445

						Consumer installment		186,481				151,009				119,622				101,569				73,239

						Other		5,795				1,161				8,028				12,486				3,964

						    Total Loans		$   5,957,022				$   5,670,841				$   5,321,514				$   5,264,326				$   4,845,306







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   44				$   40				$   42				$   47				$   53

						Real estate - construction & development		423				429				435				686				691

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		4,769				4,859				3,944				4,119				5,535

						Real estate - residential		7,600				6,829				9,220				9,340				7,713

						Consumer installment		6				12				18				17				21

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   12,842				$   12,169				$   13,659				$   14,209				$   14,013



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   129				$   136				$   142				$   114				$   112

						Real estate - construction & development		34				34				34				35				35

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		209				192				1,617				2,970				2,015

						Real estate - residential		1,212				1,975				998				738				849

						Consumer installment		130				133				129				130				120

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   1,714				$   2,470				$   2,920				$   3,987				$   3,131



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   14,556				$   14,639				$   16,579				$   18,196				$   17,144





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   510,262				$   490,514				$   420,814				$   414,564				$   398,781

						Grade 15 - Good credit		692,217				631,141				587,180				539,147				190,389

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		2,003,173				1,875,308				1,718,749				1,669,998				1,608,265

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		14,977				15,386				20,889				23,186				22,763

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		1,277,969				1,147,786				958,623				907,588				797,148

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		36,143				32,871				37,298				29,172				31,764

						Grade 40 - Substandard		39,930				37,116				41,821				43,067				41,929

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		7				106				106				99				-

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				-

						  Total		$   4,574,678				$   4,230,228				$   3,785,480				$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039



		The following table presents the purchased loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   4,039				$   5,959				$   6,017				$   6,536				$   6,543

						Grade 15 - Good credit		107,097				39,391				38,179				40,786				42,257

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		275,855				327,449				365,434				334,353				341,544

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		19,859				22,058				22,081				27,475				31,841

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		411,776				459,903				476,954				569,026				604,272

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		50,696				41,869				43,450				35,032				50,691

						Grade 40 - Substandard		47,804				53,870				54,820				55,983				52,233

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				-				-				-

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				-

						  Total		$   917,126				$   950,499				$   1,006,935				$   1,069,191				$   1,129,381



		The following table presents the purchased loan pools by risk grade:

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		$   464,303				$   489,196				$   528,181				$   567,389				$   624,022

						Grade 40 - Substandard		915				918				918				925				864

						  Total		$   465,218				$   490,114				$   529,099				$   568,314				$   624,886





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   5,261				$   5,500				$   -				$   6,293				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		109,266				121,810				147,385				122,538				85,051				126,014				127,767						103,795				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		760,907				766,375				759,850				770,373				767,421				762,381				756,378				ERROR:#REF!		768,897				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		60,862				63,210				65,374				66,566				68,325				63,132				68,935						67,446				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		42,687				37,375				37,392				19,732				21,687				39,171				15,375						20,709				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		126,798				110,933				77,617				102,926				105,859				105,296				96,340						104,392

						Loans		4,379,082				3,994,213				3,678,149				3,145,714				2,897,771				4,018,597				2,642,498						3,021,742

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		937,595				973,521				1,034,983				1,101,907				1,199,175				982,033				1,147,821

						Purchased loan pools		475,742				516,949				547,057				590,617				629,666				513,750				629,118

						  Total Earning Assets		$   6,892,939				$   6,584,386				$   6,347,807				$   5,925,634				$   5,780,455				$   6,610,374				$   5,490,525				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,092,360				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				339,526				279,395				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,654,467				$   1,615,001				$   1,604,495				$   1,592,073				$   1,546,211				$   1,624,837				$   1,490,152						$   1,569,141				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,201,151				1,154,364				1,169,567				1,253,849				1,085,828				1,175,143				1,103,385						1,169,839				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,682,306				1,621,487				1,486,972				1,435,958				1,435,151				1,597,637				1,375,835				ERROR:#REF!		1,435,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		278,991				278,666				268,741				262,782				266,344				275,504				261,148				ERROR:#REF!		264,563				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		437,641				441,556				444,195				445,132				431,570				441,107				434,898						438,351				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		582,598				560,320				517,354				497,113				451,115				553,663				433,607						474,114				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				-				3,750				5,000				-				3,704				ERROR:#REF!		4,375				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		5,837,154				5,671,394				5,491,324				5,490,657				5,221,219				5,667,891				5,102,729				ERROR:#REF!		5,355,938				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Federal funds purchased and securities sold

						under agreements to repurchase		19,414				27,088				42,589				44,000				37,305				$   29,612				$   44,433

						FHLB advances		608,413				483,583				525,583				222,426				265,202				539,496				126,855				ERROR:#REF!		243,814				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		75,590				75,625				47,738				38,728				49,345				66,420				47,809						44,037				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		85,040				84,710				84,379				84,050				83,719				84,712				79,912

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		788,457				671,006				700,289				389,204				435,571				720,240				299,009				ERROR:#REF!		287,851				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				132,960				135,150				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   6,625,611				$   6,342,400				$   6,191,613				$   5,879,861				$   5,656,790				$   6,388,131				$   5,401,738				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,643,789				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,427,830				$   1,025,198				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Total FRC				3,672,767				3,514,992				3,312,470				3,093,305				3,002,317

				FRC / Total Loans				61.65%				61.98%				62.25%				65.87%				71.14%

				FRC Yield				4.56%				4.55%				4.56%				4.58%				4.49%

						Maturing inside 1 year		813,727				798,974				750,150				744,315				628,147

						Maturing 1-5 years		1,407,594				1,342,929				1,315,947				1,203,324				1,171,891

						Maturing > 5 years		1,451,446				1,373,089				1,246,373				1,145,666				1,202,279



				Total VRC				2,284,256				2,155,849				2,009,043				1,602,707				1,218,102

				VRC / Total Loans				38.35%				38.02%				37.75%				34.13%				28.86%

				VRC Yield				4.50%				4.49%				4.38%				4.47%				4.44%





				Fixed Rate Production				268,655				332,658				309,063				323,343				355,514

				Yield on F/R Production				4.72%				4.52%				4.32%				4.43%				4.16%

				Variable Rate Production				140,542				195,112				204,634				175,387				212,744

				Yield on V/R Production				4.71%				4.65%				4.63%				4.27%				4.12%

				Total production				409,197				527,770				513,697				498,730				568,258

				Yield on Total Production				4.74%				4.56%				4.44%				4.37%				4.14%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   8				$   8				$   -				$   25						$   16				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		406				351				313				193				147				1,070				634				ERROR:#REF!		340				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		5,062				5,195				4,800				4,348				4,336				15,057				13,476						8,684				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		603				617				640				654				536				1,860				1,751				ERROR:#REF!		1,190				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		1,131				1,058				653				989				826				2,842				2,402

						Loans (TE)		53,383				47,255				43,157				37,418				33,672				143,796				93,887						71,090

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		14,058				14,765				15,173				17,015				19,296				43,996				53,348

						Purchased loan pools		3,491				3,786				3,832				3,950				4,346				11,109				13,220

						Total Earning Assets		$   78,135				$   73,027				$   68,568				$   64,575				$   63,167				$   219,730				$   178,743				ERROR:#REF!		127,742				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10,008				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		2,725				2,896				2,810				3,370				3,604				8,431				10,742



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		600				520				497				613				433				1,617				1,340						1,046				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		2,316				2,008				1,538				1,405				1,241				5,862				3,449				ERROR:#REF!		2,646				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		47				45				43				44				45				135				133				ERROR:#REF!		89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		684				636				562				553				493				1,882				1,481						1,046				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		1,489				1,371				1,123				1,060				854				3,983				2,309						1,914				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				-				6				8				0				18				ERROR:#REF!		14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		5,136				4,580				3,763				3,681				3,074				13,479				8,730				ERROR:#REF!		6,755				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		11				13				20				21				18				44				77				ERROR:#REF!		39				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						FHLB advances		1,849				1,238				907				328				393				3,994				571				ERROR:#REF!		721				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		1,183				1,158				559				432				479				2,900				1,333				ERROR:#REF!		911				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		1,288				1,265				1,211				1,216				1,179				3,764				3,306						2,395

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		4,331				3,674				2,697				1,997				2,069				10,702				5,287				ERROR:#REF!		4,066				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,142				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   9,467				$   8,254				$   6,460				$   5,678				$   5,143				$   24,181				$   14,017				ERROR:#REF!		$   10,821				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,523				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   68,668				$   64,773				$   62,108				$   58,897				$   58,024				$   195,549				$   164,726				ERROR:#REF!		$   116,921				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   (16,515)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.60%				0.58%				0.00%				0.53%						0.60%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		1.47%				1.16%				0.86%				0.63%				0.69%				1.14%				0.66%						0.66%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.64%				2.72%				2.56%				2.25%				2.25%				2.64%				2.38%						2.28%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.93%				3.91%				3.97%				3.91%				3.12%				3.94%				3.39%						3.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		3.54%				3.83%				3.41%				3.82%				3.10%				3.61%				3.33%

						Loans		4.84%				4.75%				4.76%				4.73%				4.62%				4.78%				4.75%

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		5.95%				6.08%				5.95%				6.14%				6.40%				5.99%				6.21%

						Purchased loan pools		2.91%				2.94%				2.84%				2.66%				2.75%				2.89%				2.81%

						  Total Earning Assets		4.50%				4.45%				4.38%				4.34%				4.35%				4.44%				4.35%				ERROR:#REF!		6.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.20%				0.18%				0.17%				0.19%				0.16%				0.18%				0.16%						0.18%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.55%				0.50%				0.42%				0.39%				0.34%				0.49%				0.33%						0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.07%				0.06%				0.06%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%						0.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.62%				0.58%				0.51%				0.49%				0.45%				0.57%				0.45%				ERROR:#REF!		0.48%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		1.01%				0.98%				0.88%				0.85%				0.75%				0.96%				0.71%				ERROR:#REF!		0.81%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.64%				0.64%				0.00%				0.65%				ERROR:#REF!		0.65%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.35%				0.32%				0.28%				0.27%				0.23%				0.32%				0.23%				ERROR:#REF!		0.25%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.22%				0.19%				0.19%				0.19%				0.19%				0.20%				0.23%						ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						FHLB advances		1.21%				1.03%				0.70%				0.59%				0.59%				0.99%				0.60%				ERROR:#REF!		0.60%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		6.21%				6.14%				4.75%				4.44%				3.86%				5.84%				3.72%				ERROR:#REF!		4.17%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		6.01%				5.99%				5.82%				5.76%				5.60%				5.94%				5.53%

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.18%				2.20%				1.56%				2.04%				1.89%				1.99%				2.36%				ERROR:#REF!		2.85%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.02%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (2)		0.57%				0.52%				0.42%				0.38%				0.36%				0.51%				0.35%				ERROR:#REF!		0.39%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.59%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		3.93%				3.93%				3.96%				3.95%				3.99%				3.93%				4.00%				ERROR:#REF!		5.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.99%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin (3)		3.95%				3.95%				3.97%				3.95%				3.99%				3.96%				4.01%				ERROR:#REF!		5.76%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				-5.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						EA Yield w/o Accretion		4.34%				4.27%				4.20%				4.11%				4.10%				4.27%				4.09%

						Yield on total loans w/o accretion		4.65%				4.59%				4.56%				4.51%				4.49%				4.60%				4.50%

						NIM w/o accretion		3.80%				3.77%				3.79%				3.73%				3.75%				3.78%				3.75%

						EA as a % of total funding		104.03%				103.82%				102.52%				100.78%				102.19%				103.48%				101.64%

						Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		5.70%				6.86%				4.91%				1.97%				7.56%								3.47%





		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing deposits.

		(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Adjusted Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   20,158				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   64,398				$   53,923



						Merger and conversion charges		92				- 0				402				17				- 0				494				6,359

						Certain credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Certain compliance resolution expenses		4,729				- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0				4,729				- 0

						Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		410				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				410				- 0

						Losses (gains) on the sale of premises		91				570				295				430				238				956				562

						Tax effect of management-adjusted charges		(1,863)				(200)				(244)				(2,169)				(83)				(2,306)				(2,422)

						Plus: After tax management-adjusted charges		3,459				371				453				4,028				155				4,283				4,499



						       Adjusted Operating Net income		23,617				23,458				21,606				22,205				21,712				68,681				58,422



						Adjusted operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.63				$   0.63				$   0.60				$   0.63				$   0.62				$   1.86				$   1.69

						Adjusted operating return on average assets		1.26%				1.32%				1.27%				1.34%				1.36%				1.28%				1.29%

						Adjusted operating return on average common

						    tangible equity		14.28%				14.86%				15.84%				17.25%				17.31%				14.94%				16.70%





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   78,135				$   73,027				$   68,568				$   64,575				$   63,167				$   219,730				$   178,743

						    Accretion Income		2,725				2,896				2,810				3,370				3,604				8,431				10,742

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   75,410				$   70,131				$   65,758				$   61,205				$   59,563				$   211,299				$   168,001



						Total Interest Expense		$   9,467				$   8,254				$   6,460				$   5,677				$   5,143				$   24,181				$   14,017

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   65,943				$   61,877				$   59,298				$   55,528				$   54,420				$   187,118				$   153,984



						Yield on Total Loans (TE) Excluding Accretion		4.65%				4.59%				4.56%				4.51%				4.49%				4.60%				4.50%



						Net Interest Margin (TE) Excluding Accretion		3.80%				3.77%				3.79%				3.73%				3.75%				3.78%				3.75%





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   28,300				$   33,402				$   31,367				$   25,164				$   31,921				$   93,069				$   80,082

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		1,787				2,205				1,836				1,710				811				7,538				2,381

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		29				72				377				447				753				925				1,117

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of covered OREO		(156)				1				(89)				28				166				(216)				880

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,060				1,010				1,238				1,289				880				4,597				15,732

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		75				21				41				35				34				172				644

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,795				3,309				3,403				3,509				2,644				13,016				20,754



						Plus: Management-adjusted charges

						    Conversion charges		92				- 0				402				17				- 0				494				6,359

						    Compliance resolution expenses		4,729				- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0				4,729				- 0



						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Management-adjusted gains (losses)

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		- 0				(37)				- 0				- 0				- 0				(37)				(137)

						 Gains/(Losses) on sales of bank premises		91				570				295				430				238				1,386				(267)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Core earnings		$   36,007				$   37,244				$   35,467				$   34,870				$   34,803				$   112,657				$   106,791



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		1.91%				2.09%				2.08%				2.11%				2.19%				2.10%				2.25%







								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Management-Adjusted Operating Expenses		2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Total operating expenses		63,767				55,739				53,093				54,677				53,199				172,599				161,158

						Less: Management-adjusted charges

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Merger and conversion expenses		(92)				- 0				(402)				(17)				- 0				(494)				(6,359)

						   Certain compliance resolution expenses		(4,729)				- 0				- 0				(5,750)				- 0				(4,729)				- 0

						   Financial impact of Hurricane Irma		(410)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(410)				- 0

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		(91)				(570)				(295)				(430)				(238)				(956)				(562)



						Management-adjusted operating expenses		$   58,445				$   55,169				$   52,396				$   48,480				$   52,961				$   166,010				$   154,237



						Management-adjusted operating efficiency ratio (TE)		61.09%				59.37%				59.67%				58.29%				60.95%				60.06%				62.66%

												23.75%																7.63%





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Tangible Book Value per Share Reconciliation		2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Total shareholders' equity		$   801,921				$   782,682				$   758,216				$   646,437				$   642,583				$   801,921				$   642,583

						Less: Goodwill		125,532				125,532				125,532				125,532				122,545				$   125,532				122,545

						Less:Other intangibles, net		14,437				15,378				16,391				17,428				18,472				14,437				18,472

						Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   661,952				$   641,772				$   616,293				$   503,477				$   501,566				$   661,952				$   501,566



						Period-end number of shares		37,231,049				37,222,904				37,128,714				34,921,474				34,891,304				37,231,049				34,891,304



						Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   17.78				$   17.24				$   16.60				$   14.42				$   14.38				$   17.78				$   14.38





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Segment Reporting		2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   53,600				$   51,800				$   50,126				$   50,528				$   51,653				$   155,526				$   147,956

						   Provision for loan losses		1,037				1,491				1,982				502				57				4,510				1,471

						   Noninterest income		13,007				12,954				13,013				13,466				13,949				38,974				39,702

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		20,554				19,359				18,844				17,084				18,323				58,757				55,740

						      Occupancy		5,384				5,427				5,257				5,668				5,490				16,068				16,541

						      Data Processing		6,357				6,378				6,043				5,841				5,794				18,778				17,299

						      Other expenses		14,905				10,209				9,241				15,398				11,533				34,355				39,040

						         Total noninterest expense		47,200				41,373				39,385				43,991				41,140				127,958				128,620

						Income before income taxes		18,370				21,890				21,772				19,501				24,405				62,032				57,567

						   Income Tax		4,850				6,095				6,856				5,005				7,733				17,801				18,278

						         Net income		$   13,520				$   15,795				$   14,916				$   14,496				$   16,672				$   44,231				$   39,289

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   13,520				$   15,795				$   14,916				$   14,496				$   16,672				$   44,231				$   39,289





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   5,800				$   4,724				$   4,081				$   4,738				$   4,473				$   14,605				$   11,865

						   Provision for loan losses		477				523				(224)				529				541				776				634

						   Noninterest income		12,840				13,491				10,832				9,498				13,753				37,163				37,454

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		9,921				7,890				7,363				7,318				9,043				25,174				23,990

						      Occupancy		556				611				520				603				434				1,687				1,329

						      Data Processing		453				465				344				358				390				1,262				1,045

						      Other expenses		1,052				942				1,173				1,122				1,329				3,167				3,469

						         Total noninterest expense		11,982				9,908				9,400				9,401				11,196				31,290				29,833

						Income before income taxes		6,181				7,784				5,737				4,306				6,489				19,702				18,852

						   Income Tax		2,055				2,833				2,008				1,507				2,271				6,896				6,598

						         Net income		4,126				4,951				3,729				2,799				4,218				12,806				12,254

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   4,126				$   4,951				$   3,729				$   2,799				$   4,218				$   12,806				$   12,254



						Average Assets		$   6,733,935				$   6,501,506				$   6,352,447				$   6,574,259				$   6,114,706				$   6,529,296				$   5,944,394

						Efficiency Ratio		70.86%				63.89%				62.38%				68.74%				62.71%				65.79%				68.54%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		0.77%				0.80%				0.83%				0.81%				0.91%				0.80%				0.89%

						Non-Int Expense / Avg Assets		2.78%				2.55%				2.51%				2.66%				2.68%				2.62%				2.89%

						Net Overhead Ratio		2.01%				1.75%				1.68%				1.85%				1.77%				1.82%				2.00%

						ROA		0.80%				0.97%				0.95%				0.88%				1.08%				0.91%				0.88%



						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   4,265				$   3,470				$   2,976				$   3,032				$   2,625				$   10,711				$   7,609

						   Provision for loan losses		262				347				8				33				447				617				540

						   Noninterest income		12,257				13,053				10,513				9,036				13,198				35,823				36,126

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		9,792				7,763				7,216				7,098				8,940				24,771				23,591

						      Occupancy		555				610				519				602				433				1,684				1,326

						      Data Processing		425				440				317				326				364				1,182				974

						      Other expenses		1,001				888				1,141				1,093				1,303				3,030				3,392

						         Total noninterest expense		11,773				9,701				9,193				9,119				11,040				30,667				29,283

						Income before income taxes		4,487				6,475				4,288				2,916				4,336				15,250				13,912

						   Income Tax		1,475				2,361				1,501				1,021				1,518				5,337				4,870

						         Net income		$   3,012				$   4,114				$   2,787				$   1,895				$   2,818				$   9,913				$   9,042

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,012				$   4,114				$   2,787				$   1,895				$   2,818				$   9,913				$   9,042



						Production		$   401,667				$   400,192				$   311,813				$   353,169				$   410,794				$   1,113,672				$   1,055,132

						Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   158,351				$   174,293				$   146,304				$   111,554				$   145,368

						Purchase %		88.77%				89.40%				81.16%				79.70%				80.01%

						FHA/VA %		40.36%				35.65%				38.37%				37.01%				38.85%

						Gain on Sale %		3.30%				3.46%				3.45%				3.37%				3.69%

						Retail Mortgage Bankers		100				85				88				91				81

						Avg Production / Banker		$4,017				$4,708				$3,543				$3,881				$5,072

						Net Income / Banker		$30.12				$48.40				$31.67				$20.83				$34.80



						Warehouse Lending Division:

						   Net interest income		$   1,535				$   1,254				$   1,105				$   1,706				$   1,848				$   3,894				$   4,256

						   Provision for loan losses		215				176				(232)				496				94				159				94

						   Noninterest income		583				438				319				462				555				1,340				1,328

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		129				127				147				220				103				403				399

						      Occupancy		1				1				1				1				1				3				3

						      Data Processing		28				25				27				32				26				80				71

						      Other expenses		51				54				32				29				26				137				77

						         Total noninterest expense		209				207				207				282				156				623				550

						Income before income taxes		1,694				1,309				1,449				1,390				2,153				4,452				4,940

						   Income Tax		580				472				507				486				754				1,559				1,729

						         Net income		$   1,114				$   837				$   942				$   904				$   1,399				$   2,893				$   3,211

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,114				$   837				$   942				$   904				$   1,399				$   2,893				$   3,211



						Production		$   957,328				$   966,826				$   647,375				$   981,499				$   1,100,888				$   2,571,529				$   2,456,656

						Units (# of loans)		4,168				4,184				2,942				4,424				4,835				11,294				10,830

						Number of customers		85				81				81				86				87				85				87

						Approved Lines of Credit		$   604,000				$   519,000				$   471,500				$   496,500				$   403,000				$   604,000				$   403,000

						Average days to roll		13				13				13				15				14				13				14



						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   981				$   885				$   907				$   949				$   941				$   2,773				$   2,271

						   Provision for loan losses		(1)				51				48				571				213				98				276

						   Noninterest income		1,130				1,718				1,815				1,308				1,162				4,663				4,373

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		858				890				591				735				616				2,339				1,970

						      Occupancy		54				54				51				64				65				159				190

						      Data Processing		9				2				1				1				1				12				3

						      Other expenses		63				259				211				170				181				533				542

						         Total noninterest expense		984				1,205				854				970				863				3,043				2,705

						Income before income taxes		1,128				1,347				1,820				716				1,027				4,295				3,663

						   Income Tax		394				472				637				251				359				1,503				1,282

						         Net income		$   734				$   875				$   1,183				$   465				$   668				$   2,792				$   2,381

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   734				$   875				$   1,183				$   465				$   668				$   2,792				$   2,381



						Closed Loan Production		$   7,234				$   25,006				$   16,322				$   12,016				$   24,702				$   48,562				$   52,559

						Loans sold during the quarter		$   9,281				$   18,210				$   18,355				$   12,832				$   11,044				$   45,846				$   42,740

						Premium % on loans sold		111.55%				110.99%				111.46%				110.46%				110.52%				111.29%				110.78%

						Total Loan $'s serviced at end of quarter		$   284,000				$   285,000				$   275,000				$   267,821				$   268,456				$   284,000				$   268,456

						SBA Pipeline		$   56,000				$   46,000				$   55,000				$   50,565				$   58,524				$   56,000				$   58,524



						Premium Finance Division:

						   Net interest income		$   6,474				$   5,748				$   5,476				$   1,064				$   -				$   17,698				$   -

						   Provision for loan losses		274				140				30				108				- 0				444				- 0

						   Noninterest income		22				26				46				- 0				- 0				94				- 0

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		1,250				993				996				- 0				- 0				3,239				- 0

						      Occupancy		42				54				49				2				- 0				145				- 0

						      Data Processing		231				183				184				44				- 0				598				- 0

						      Other expenses		2,078				2,023				2,225				269				- 0				6,326				- 0

						         Total noninterest expense		3,601				3,253				3,454				315				- 0				10,308				- 0

						Income before income taxes		2,621				2,381				2,038				641				- 0				7,040				- 0

						   Income Tax		843				915				713				224				- 0				2,471				- 0

						         Net income		$   1,778				$   1,466				$   1,325				$   417				$   -				$   4,569				$   -



						Average Assets		$   503,709				$   456,054				$   425,498

						Production

						Pre-tax ROA		2.06%				2.09%				1.94%

						ROA		1.40%				1.29%				1.26%

						Efficiency Ratio		55.43%				56.34%				62.55%





						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   66,855				$   63,157				$   60,590				$   57,279				$   57,067				$   190,602				$   162,092

						   Provision for loan losses		1,787				2,205				1,836				1,710				811				5,828				2,381

						   Noninterest income		26,999				28,189				25,706				24,272				28,864				80,894				81,529

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		32,583				29,132				27,794				25,137				27,982				89,509				81,700

						      Occupancy		6,036				6,146				5,877				6,337				5,989				18,059				18,060

						      Data Processing		7,050				7,028				6,572				6,244				6,185				20,650				18,347

						      Other expenses		18,098				13,433				12,850				16,959				13,043				44,381				43,051

						         Total noninterest expense		63,767				55,739				53,093				54,677				53,199				172,599				161,158

						Income before income taxes		28,300				33,402				31,367				25,164				31,921				93,069				80,082

						   Income Tax		8,142				10,315				10,214				6,987				10,364				28,671				26,159

						         Net income		$   20,158				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   64,398				$   53,923

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   20,158				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   64,398				$   53,923









2Q17

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$91.00				$90.00				$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$181.00				$182.00

						 		$365.00				$365.00				$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$365.00				$366.00

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				71,411				32,137				62,956				62,210				59,340

				Interest expense				8,254				7,930				5,677				5,143				4,751

						Net interest income		63,157				24,207				57,279				57,067				54,589

				Provision for loan losses				2,205				7,043				1,710				811				889

				Fee income (1)				28,189				6,193				24,272				28,864				28,379

						Total income		89,141				23,357				79,841				85,120				82,079

				Operating expenses (2)				55,739				21,155				54,660				53,199				52,359

						Operating loss before taxes		33,402				2,202				25,181				31,921				29,720

				Income tax expense (benefit)				10,315				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		23,087				1,378				25,379				33,211				30,259

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				0				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		23,087				1,378				25,379				33,211				30,259

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		22,268				580				25,379				33,211				30,259





				Net Income 				$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   44,240				$   32,366				ERROR:#REF!		$   41,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Adjusted Operating Net Income				$   23,458				$   21,606				$   22,205				$   21,712				$   20,310				$   45,064				$   36,710



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.62				$   0.59				$   0.52				$   0.62				$   0.58				$   1.21				$   0.96				ERROR:#REF!		$   3.07				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.62				$   0.59				$   0.52				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   1.20				$   0.95		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   3.07				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted EPS		$   0.63				$   0.60				$   0.63				$   0.62				$   0.58				$   1.23				$   1.08

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.05				$   0.20				$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   21.03				$   20.42				$   18.51				$   18.42				$   17.96				$   21.03				$   17.96				ERROR:#REF!		$   47.31				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   17.24				$   16.60				$   14.42				$   14.38				$   13.89				$   17.24				$   13.89				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		37,162,810				35,664,420				34,915,459				34,869,747				34,832,621				36,417,754				33,792,343				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		37,489,348				36,040,240				35,293,035				35,194,739				35,153,311				36,744,190				34,107,298				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				37,222,904				37,128,714				34,921,474				34,891,304				34,847,311				37,222,904				34,847,311				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High intraday price		$   49.80				$   49.50				$   47.70				$   36.20				$   32.76				$   49.80				$   32.68				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low intraday price		$   42.60				$   41.60				$   34.61				$   28.90				$   27.73				$   41.60				$   25.09				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   48.20				$   46.10				$   43.60				$   34.95				$   29.70				$   48.20				$   29.70				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		169,617				242,982				191,894				166,841				215,409				205,998				234,141				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

		EOP Market Capitalization						1,794,144				1,711,634				1,522,576				1,219,451				1,034,965				1,794,144				1,034,965



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.29%				1.24%				1.10%				1.35%				1.31%				1.27%				1.11%				ERROR:#REF!		1.35%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.32%				1.27%				1.34%				1.36%				1.33%				1.29%				1.26%

				Return on average common equity				11.95%				12.33%				11.06%				13.39%				13.08%				12.13%				11.24%				ERROR:#REF!		13.35%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTC				14.86%				15.84%				17.25%				17.31%				17.25%				15.31%				16.36%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.45%				4.38%				4.34%				4.35%				4.35%				4.42%				4.35%				ERROR:#REF!		6.50%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.52%				0.42%				0.38%				0.36%				0.35%				0.47%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.95%				3.97%				3.95%				3.99%				4.01%				3.96%				4.02%				ERROR:#REF!		5.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		27.81%				27.27%				27.32%				31.36%				32.01%				27.55%				31.25%				ERROR:#REF!		42.69%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				61.02%				61.52%				67.05%				61.91%				63.11%				61.26%				68.46%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency ratio (TE)				59.37%				59.67%				58.29%				60.95%				61.93%				59.51%				63.59%

				Average Assets				7,152,024				6,915,965				6,573,344				6,330,350				6,138,757				7,037,482				5,876,505

				Average Equity				774,664				695,830				653,991				640,382				616,361				735,565				579,312

				Average Tangible Equity				633,190				553,335				512,005				499,084				473,531				593,588				451,312



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				10.58%				10.69%				9.38%				9.90%				10.06%				10.58%				10.06%				ERROR:#REF!		9.90%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				8.84%				8.86%				7.46%				7.90%				7.96%				8.84%				7.96%				ERROR:#REF!		7.90%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				8.84%				8.86%				7.46%				7.90%				7.96%				8.84%				7.96%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.74%				1.82%				1.92%				2.00%				2.10%				1.74%				2.10%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		10.58%				10.69%				9.38%				9.90%				10.06%				10.58%				10.06%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,090				1,039				1,014				987				1,000				1,090				1,000

				Retail Mortgage Division FTE				268				252				254				254				239				268				239

				Warehouse Lending Division FTE				8				8				9				5				6				8				6

				SBA Division FTE				23				20				21				24				23				23				23

				Premium Finance Division FTE				48				50				-				-				-				48				-

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,437				1,369				1,298				1,270				1,268				1,437				1,268				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   6,787				$   6,829				$   6,797				$   6,579				$   6,221				$   6,787				$   6,221				ERROR:#REF!		$   11,025				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				97				97				97				99				102				97				102				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   59,726				$   58,169				$   57,476				$   53,597				$   50,780				$   59,726				$   50,780				ERROR:#REF!		$   106,122				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   65,464				$   61,521				$   57,982				$   57,322				$   54,164				$   126,985				$   103,355				ERROR:#REF!		$   111,486				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				5,195				4,800				4,348				4,336				4,554				9,995				9,140				ERROR:#REF!		8,890				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				401				416				425				397				454				817				900				ERROR:#REF!		851				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				351				313				193				147				159				664				487				ERROR:#REF!		306				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				-				-				8				8				9				0				17				ERROR:#REF!		17				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		71,411				67,050				62,956				62,210				59,340				138,461				113,899				ERROR:#REF!		121,550				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   4,580				$   3,763				$   3,680				$   3,074				$   2,915				$   8,343				$   5,656				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,989				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				3,674				2,697				1,997				2,069				1,836				6,371				3,218				ERROR:#REF!		3,905				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		8,254				6,460				5,677				5,143				4,751				14,714				8,874				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						63,157				60,590				57,279				57,067				54,589				123,747				105,025				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						2,205				1,836				1,710				811				889				4,041				1,570				ERROR:#REF!		1,700				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   60,952				$   58,754				$   55,569				$   56,256				$   53,700				$   119,706				$   103,455				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   10,616				$   10,563				$   11,036				$   11,358				$   10,436				$   21,179				$   20,351				ERROR:#REF!		$   21,794				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				13,943				11,215				9,878				14,067				14,142				25,158				24,353				ERROR:#REF!		28,209				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				729				709				706				791				967				1,438				2,078				ERROR:#REF!		1,758				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				37				-				-				-				-				37				94				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,864				3,219				2,652				2,648				2,834				6,083				5,789				ERROR:#REF!		5,482				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		28,189				25,706				24,272				28,864				28,379				53,895				52,665				ERROR:#REF!		57,243				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				29,132				27,794				25,137				27,982				27,531				56,926				53,718				ERROR:#REF!		55,513				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				6,146				5,877				6,337				5,989				6,371				12,023				12,071				ERROR:#REF!		12,360				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				7,028				6,572				6,244				6,185				6,049				13,600				12,162				ERROR:#REF!		12,234				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																								-								3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				599				933				1,083				1,526				1,764				1,532				3,563						3,290

				Advertising and marketing expenses				1,259				1,106				1,273				1,249				854				2,365				1,659				ERROR:#REF!		2,103								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,013				1,036				1,044				993				1,319				2,049				2,339						2,312				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				-				402				17				-				-				402				6,359						0

				Other non-interest expenses				10,562				9,373				13,542				9,275				8,471				19,935				16,088				ERROR:#REF!		17,746				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		55,739				53,093				54,677				53,199				52,359				108,832				107,959				ERROR:#REF!		105,558				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   33,402				$   31,367				$   25,164				$   31,921				$   29,720				$   64,769				$   48,161				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				10,315				10,214				6,987				10,364				9,671				20,529				15,795				ERROR:#REF!		20,035				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   44,240				$   32,366				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				0						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   44,240				$   32,366				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.62				0.59				0.52				0.61				0.57				1.20				0.95				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



						Total Revenue		$   91,346				$   86,296				$   81,551				$   85,931				$   82,968				$   177,642				$   157,690

						Accretion Income / Total Revenue		3.17%				3.26%				4.13%				4.19%				5.06%				3.21%				4.53%

						Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net income		8.02%				8.45%				9.86%				10.79%				13.43%				8.23%				12.64%

						Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.16%				0.16%				0.17%				0.15%				0.17%				0.16%				0.18%

						S&B / Avg Assets		1.63%				1.63%				1.52%				1.76%				1.80%				1.63%				1.84%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		1.58%				1.51%				1.47%				1.81%				1.86%				1.54%				1.80%

						OPEX / Avg Assets		3.09%				3.07%				2.93%				3.33%				3.40%				3.11%				3.48%

						Net overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.51%				1.57%				1.47%				1.51%				1.54%				1.56%				1.67%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   139,500				$   127,164

Windows User: Windows User:
$8,000 adjustment being made for trade date security purchase - should be liability.  Making je on gl 4-18-17				$   127,164				$   123,270				$   116,255

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing deposits in banks				137,811				232,045				71,221				90,801				68,273

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				818,693				830,765				822,735				838,124				843,646

				Other investments				42,495				35,950				29,464				24,578				19,125

				Loans held for sale				146,766				105,637				105,924				126,263				102,757



				Loans, net of unearned income				4,230,228				3,785,480

Windows User: Windows User:
$2,473 is GL 161069 - being reclassed from other assets to loans - updating TM1 on 4-18-17				3,626,821				3,091,039				2,819,071

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				950,499				1,006,935				1,069,191				1,129,381				1,193,635

				Purchased loan pools				490,114				529,099				568,314				624,886				610,425

				Less allowance for loan losses				(25,101)				(25,250)				(23,920)				(22,963)				(21,734)

						Loans, net		5,645,740				5,296,264				5,240,406				4,822,343				4,601,397



				Other real estate owned				11,483				10,466				10,874				10,392				13,765

				Purchased other real estate owned				11,330				11,668				12,540				15,126				16,670

						Total other real estate owned		22,813				22,134				23,414				25,518				30,435



				Premises and equipment, net				121,108				121,610				121,217				122,191				123,978

				Goodwill				125,532				125,532				125,532				122,545				121,422

				Other intangibles, net				15,378				16,391				17,428				18,472				20,574

				Deferred income taxes, net				41,124				41,505				40,776				37,626				39,286

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				78,834				78,442				78,053				77,637				77,095

				Other assets				62,064				61,417

Windows User: Windows User:
$1,725 is current taxes payable that was incorrectly moved to Asset side in eliminations - trying to corrct TM1		

Windows User: Windows User:
$2,473 is GL 161069 - being reclassed from other assets to loans - updating TM1 on 4-18-17		

Windows User: Windows User:
$8,000 adjustment being made for trade date security purchase - should be liability.  Making je on gl 4-18-17				88,697				64,127				57,051

						Total assets		$   7,397,858				$   7,094,856				$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,672,918				$   1,654,723				$   1,573,389				$   1,563,316				$   1,553,972

						Interest-bearing		4,120,479				3,987,646				4,001,774				3,742,782				3,625,560

				Total deposits				5,793,397				5,642,369				5,575,163				5,306,098				5,179,532

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		18,400				40,415				53,505				42,647				37,139

				FDIC loss sharing payable, net				-				-				-				-				-

				Other borrowings				679,591				525,669				492,321				373,461				260,191

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				84,889				84,559				84,228				83,898				83,570

				Other liabilities				38,899				43,628				40,377				44,808				34,947

						Total liabilities		6,615,176				6,336,640				6,245,594				5,850,912				5,595,379





		Shareholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						38,698				38,603				36,378				36,348				36,303

		  Capital surplus						505,803				503,543				410,276				409,630				408,549

		  Retained earnings						251,259				231,894				214,454				199,769				181,701

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)						1,421				(1,209)				(1,058)				10,449				12,960

		  Less treasury stock						(14,499)				(14,615)				(13,613)				(13,613)				(13,598)

						Total shareholders' equity		782,682				758,216				646,437				642,583				625,915

						Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		$   7,397,858				$   7,094,856				$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294





		Other Data

		Earning Assets						6,816,606				6,525,911				6,293,670				5,925,072				5,656,932

		Intangible Assets						140,910				141,923				142,960				141,017				141,996

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						4,903,359				4,638,289				4,631,828				4,242,788				4,006,460

		Average Assets						7,152,024				6,915,965				6,573,344				6,330,350				6,138,757

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						774,664				695,830				653,991				640,382				616,361

								Three Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016

				Balance Sheet Ratios



				Earning Assets				6,816,606				6,525,911				6,293,670				5,925,072				5,656,932

				Earning Assets to Total Assets				92.14%				91.98%				91.32%				91.25%				90.93%

				S/T Assets / Earning Assets				2.02%				3.56%				1.13%				1.53%				1.21%

				Investments / EA				12.63%				13.28%				13.54%				14.56%				15.25%

				Loans / EA				85.34%				83.16%				85.33%				83.91%				83.54%



				PNC Loans				916,802				970,211				1,011,031				1,067,090				1,072,217

				Covered Loans				33,697				36,724				58,160				62,291				121,418



				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				11,115				11,453				11,332				14,126				13,928

				Covered other real estate owned				215				215				1,208				1,000				2,742



				NIB / Total Deposits				28.88%				29.33%				28.22%				29.46%				30.00%

				NOW / Total Deposits				20.31%				20.54%				24.03%				21.03%				20.82%

				MMDA / Total Deposits				28.44%				27.96%				25.88%				27.12%				27.30%

				Savings / Total Deposits				4.82%				4.93%				4.69%				4.98%				5.13%

				CDs / Total Deposits				17.55%				17.25%				17.18%				17.42%				16.75%



				Total Funding				6,576,277				6,293,012				6,205,217				5,806,104				5,560,432



				Deposits / Total Funding				88.10%				89.66%				89.85%				91.39%				93.15%



				Legacy and PNC				5,147,030				4,755,691				4,637,852				4,158,129				3,891,288



				Total Growth for quarter:				390,456				56,901				398,681				245,681				183,510

						Less: Change in Loans HFS		(41,129)				287				20,339				(23,506)				(5,318)

						Less: Change in Purchased Mortgage Pools		38,985				39,215				56,572				(14,461)				46,309

						Less:  Change in Covered Loans		3,027				21,436				4,131				59,127				8,861

						Less: Acquired loans in M&A during quarter		-				-				(353,858)				1,857				-

						Less: Reclass of covered loans to PNC		-				(19,327)				-				(45,908)				-

				Equals Organic Growth in Loans				391,339				98,512				125,865				222,790				233,362				489,851				311,772



				Organic Loan Growth Rate				32.92%				8.50%				12.11%				22.90%				25.52%				10.56%				10.39%







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   25,250				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   23,920				$   21,062				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss				2,205				1,836				1,710				811				889				4,041				1,570				ERROR:#REF!		1,700				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		3,284				1,102				1,686				1,451				1,376				4,386				3,190				3,922		2,827				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		930				596				933				1,869				739				1,526				2,292				ERROR:#REF!		2,608				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				2,354				506				753				(418)				637				2,860				898				ERROR:#REF!		219				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   25,101				$   25,250				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   25,101				$   21,734				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.59%				0.67%				0.66%				0.74%				0.77%				0.59%				0.77%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				145.68%				138.12%				132.05%				140.20%				135.81%				146.94%				135.81%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   701				$   104				$   726				$   326				$   541				$   805				$   947				ERROR:#REF!		$   867				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				963				216				239				292				123				1,179				591				1,008		415				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				386				9				-				-				361				395				708				ERROR:#REF!		361				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				41				53				264				60				109				94				264				ERROR:#REF!		169				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				438				164				159				74				59				602				118						133

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				755				556				298				699				183				1,311				562				ERROR:#REF!		882				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Purchased loan pools				-				-				-				-				-				-				-				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		3,284				1,102				1,686				1,451				1,376				4,386				3,190				ERROR:#REF!		2,827				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,085				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				221				69				121				119				87				290				160				ERROR:#REF!		206				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				73				61				23				40				14				134				328				ERROR:#REF!		54				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				121				9				78				13				57				130				178				ERROR:#REF!		70				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				98				20				16				131				221				118				343				ERROR:#REF!		352				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				44				17				8				78				16				61				41						94

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				373				420				687				1,488				344				793				1,242

				Purchased loan pools				-				-				-				-				-				-				-				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		930				596				933				1,869				739				1,526				2,292		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		776				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   2,354				$   506				$   753				$   (418)				$   637				$   2,860				$   898				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,051				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased loans)						17,083				18,281				18,114				16,379				16,003				17,083				16,003

		Non-accrual purchased loans						17,357				23,606				22,966				23,827				26,736				17,357				26,736

		Non-accrual purchased loan pools						918				-				-				864				864				918				864

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						11,483				10,466				10,874				10,392				13,765				11,483				13,765				ERROR:#REF!		10,392				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased other real estate owned						11,330				11,668				12,540				15,126				16,670				11,330				16,670

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more (excluding purchased loans)						1,784				933				-				-				-				1,784				- 0

		Accruing purchased loans delinquent 90 days or more						147				-				-				-				-				147				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets						60,102				64,954				64,494				66,588				74,038				60,102				74,038				ERROR:#REF!		10,392				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						0.81%				0.92%				0.94%				1.03%				1.19%				0.81%				1.19%				ERROR:#REF!		0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of average loans (annualized)						0.17%				0.04%				0.06%				-0.04%				0.06%				0.11%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent

		    of average loans (annualized)						0.20%				0.04%				0.14%				0.05%				0.12%				0.12%				0.13%

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets						0.39%				0.41%				0.42%				0.41%				0.48%				0.39%				0.48%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy loans & OREO						0.68%				0.76%				0.80%				0.86%				1.05%				0.68%				1.05%

		Classified / Tangible Capital						14.34%				15.85%				19.88%				18.95%				21.17%				14.34%				21.17%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans						2.87%				3.29%				3.06%				3.57%				4.15%				2.87%				4.15%

		Safe Assets (15 grade or better, investments) / Total Earning Assets						33.93%				34.58%				32.26%				28.99%				28.77%				33.93%				28.77%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

						Loans by Type		2017				2017				2016				2016				2016

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,218,633				$   1,061,599				$   967,138				$   625,947				$   564,343

						Real estate - construction & development		486,858				415,029				363,045				328,308				274,717

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,519,002				1,458,110				1,406,219				1,297,582				1,248,580

						Real estate - residential		857,069				726,795				781,018				766,933				680,233

						Consumer installment		147,505				115,919				96,915				68,305				33,245

						Other		1,161				8,028				12,486				3,964				17,953

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased loans)		$   4,230,228				$   3,785,480				$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   87,612				$   89,897				$   96,537				$   100,426				$   103,407

						Real estate - construction & development		73,567				82,378				81,368				89,319				96,264

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		510,312				538,046				576,355				604,076				639,921

						Real estate - residential		275,504				292,911				310,277				330,626				348,353

						Consumer installment		3,504				3,703				4,654				4,934				5,690

						    Total Purchased loans (net of discounts)		$   950,499				$   1,006,935				$   1,069,191				$   1,129,381				$   1,193,635



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		490,114				529,099				568,314				624,886				610,425

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased loan pools		$   490,114				$   529,099				$   568,314				$   624,886				$   610,425



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,306,245				$   1,151,496				$   1,063,675				$   726,373				$   667,750

						Real estate - construction & development		560,425				497,407				444,413				417,627				370,981

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		2,029,314				1,996,156				1,982,574				1,901,658				1,888,501

						Real estate - residential		1,622,687				1,548,805				1,659,609				1,722,445				1,639,011

						Consumer installment		151,009				119,622				101,569				73,239				38,935

						Other		1,161				8,028				12,486				3,964				17,953

						    Total Loans		$   5,670,841				$   5,321,514				$   5,264,326				$   4,845,306				$   4,623,131







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   40				$   42				$   47				$   53				$   275

						Real estate - construction & development		429				435				686				691				468

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		4,859				3,944				4,119				5,535				5,802

						Real estate - residential		6,829				9,220				9,340				7,713				8,226

						Consumer installment		12				18				17				21				24

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   12,169				$   13,659				$   14,209				$   14,013				$   14,795



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   136				$   142				$   114				$   112				$   86

						Real estate - construction & development		34				34				35				35				36

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		192				1,617				2,970				2,015				1,832

						Real estate - residential		1,975				998				738				849				899

						Consumer installment		133				129				130				120				113

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   2,470				$   2,920				$   3,987				$   3,131				$   2,966



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   14,639				$   16,579				$   18,196				$   17,144				$   17,761





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   490,514				$   420,814				$   414,564				$   398,781				$   349,725

						Grade 15 - Good credit		631,141				587,180				539,147				190,389				191,574

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,875,308				1,718,749				1,669,998				1,608,265				1,493,561

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		15,386				20,889				23,186				22,763				23,665

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		1,147,786				958,623				907,588				797,148				687,817

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		32,871				37,298				29,172				31,764				32,468

						Grade 40 - Substandard		37,116				41,821				43,067				41,929				40,261

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		106				106				99				-				-

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				-

						  Total		$   4,230,228				$   3,785,480				$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071



		The following table presents the purchased loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   5,959				$   6,017				$   6,536				$   6,543				$   6,899

						Grade 15 - Good credit		39,391				38,179				40,786				42,257				45,245

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		327,449				365,434				334,353				341,544				364,624

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		22,058				22,081				27,475				31,841				33,817

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		459,903				476,954				569,026				604,272				620,489

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		41,869				43,450				35,032				50,691				61,227

						Grade 40 - Substandard		53,870				54,820				55,983				52,233				61,302

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				-				-				30

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				2

						  Total		$   950,499				$   1,006,935				$   1,069,191				$   1,129,381				$   1,193,635



		The following table presents the purchased loan pools by risk grade:

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		$   489,196				$   528,181				$   567,389				$   624,022				$   609,561

						Grade 40 - Substandard		918				918				925				864				864

						  Total		$   490,114				$   529,099				$   568,314				$   624,886				$   610,425





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   -				$   -				$   5,261				$   5,500				$   7,186				$   -				$   6,693				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,343				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		121,810				147,385				122,538				85,051				96,906				134,527				149,360						90,979				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		766,375				759,850				770,373				767,421				766,006				763,130				747,137				ERROR:#REF!		766,714				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		63,210				65,374				66,566				68,325				69,664				64,286				69,244						68,995				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		37,375				37,392				19,732				21,687				14,765				37,383				12,185						18,225				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		110,933				77,617				102,926				105,859				96,998				94,368				91,528						101,428

						Loans		3,994,213				3,678,149				3,145,714				2,897,771				2,653,171				3,838,142				2,536,566						2,775,470

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		973,521				1,034,983				1,101,907				1,199,175				1,239,409				1,004,252				1,098,755

						Purchased loan pools		516,949				547,057				590,617				629,666				630,503				530,480				628,840

						  Total Earning Assets		$   6,584,386				$   6,347,807				$   5,925,634				$   5,780,455				$   5,574,608				$   6,466,568				$   5,340,308				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,828,153				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				339,526				279,395				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,615,001				$   1,604,495				$   1,592,073				$   1,546,211				$   1,561,621				$   1,609,777				$   1,461,814						$   1,553,915				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,154,364				1,169,567				1,253,849				1,085,828				1,087,442				1,161,924				1,112,259						1,086,635				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,621,487				1,486,972				1,435,958				1,435,151				1,413,503				1,554,601				1,345,851				ERROR:#REF!		1,424,327				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		278,666				268,741				262,782				266,344				265,936				273,731				258,522				ERROR:#REF!		266,140				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		441,581				444,195				445,132				431,570				437,899				442,924				436,580						434,735				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		560,295				517,354				497,113				451,115				439,954				538,900				424,757						445,535				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				3,750				5,000				5,000				-				3,049				ERROR:#REF!		5,000				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		5,671,394				5,491,324				5,490,657				5,221,219				5,211,355				5,581,857				5,042,832				ERROR:#REF!		5,216,287				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Federal funds purchased and securities sold

						under agreements to repurchase		27,088				42,589				44,000				37,305				43,286				$   34,796				$   48,037

						FHLB advances		483,583				525,583				222,426				265,202				104,195				504,467				56,922				ERROR:#REF!		184,699				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		75,625				47,738				38,728				49,345				51,970				61,758				47,033						50,658				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		84,710				84,379				84,050				83,719				83,386				84,545				77,988

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		671,006				700,289				389,204				435,571				282,837				685,566				229,980				ERROR:#REF!		235,356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				132,960				135,150				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   6,342,400				$   6,191,613				$   5,879,861				$   5,656,790				$   5,494,192				$   6,267,423				$   5,272,812				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,451,643				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,427,830				$   1,025,198				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Total FRC				3,514,992				3,312,470				3,093,305				3,002,317				2,829,423

				FRC / Total Loans				61.98%				62.25%				65.87%				71.14%				70.51%

				FRC Yield				4.55%				4.56%				4.58%				4.49%				4.58%

						Maturing inside 1 year		798,974				750,150				744,315				628,147				572,402

						Maturing 1-5 years		1,342,929				1,315,947				1,203,324				1,171,891				1,150,285

						Maturing > 5 years		1,373,089				1,246,373				1,145,666				1,202,279				1,106,736



				Total VRC				2,155,849				2,009,043				1,602,707				1,218,102				1,183,283

				VRC / Total Loans				38.02%				37.75%				34.13%				28.86%				29.49%

				VRC Yield				4.49%				4.38%				4.47%				4.44%				4.46%





				Fixed Rate Production				361,759				309,063				323,343				355,514				384,713

				Yield on F/R Production				4.55%				4.32%				4.43%				4.16%				4.33%

				Variable Rate Production				227,827				204,634				175,387				212,744				229,186

				Yield on V/R Production				4.66%				4.63%				4.27%				4.12%				4.33%

				Total production				589,586				513,697				498,730				568,258				613,898

				Yield on Total Production				4.59%				4.44%				4.37%				4.14%				4.33%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   -				$   -				$   8				$   8				$   9				$   -				$   17						$   17				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		351				313				193				147				159				664				487				ERROR:#REF!		306				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		5,195				4,800				4,348				4,336				4,554				9,995				9,140						8,890				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		617				640				654				536				613				1,257				1,215				ERROR:#REF!		1,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		1,058				653				989				826				821				1,711				1,576

						Loans (TE)		47,255				43,157				37,418				33,672				31,531				90,412				60,215						65,203

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		14,765				15,173				17,015				19,296				18,859				29,938				34,052

						Purchased loan pools		3,786				3,832				3,950				4,346				3,730				7,618				8,874

						Total Earning Assets		$   73,027				$   68,568				$   64,575				$   63,167				$   60,276				$   141,595				$   115,576				ERROR:#REF!		123,443				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10,008				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		2,896				2,810				3,370				3,604				4,196				5,706				7,138



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		520				497				613				433				439				1,017				907						872				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		2,008				1,538				1,405				1,241				1,168				3,546				2,208				ERROR:#REF!		2,409				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		45				43				44				45				45				88				88				ERROR:#REF!		90				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		632				562				553				493				476				1,194				988						969				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		1,375				1,123				1,060				854				779				2,498				1,455						1,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				6				8				8				0				10				ERROR:#REF!		16				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		4,580				3,763				3,681				3,074				2,915				8,343				5,656				ERROR:#REF!		5,989				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		13				20				21				18				24				33				59				ERROR:#REF!		42				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						FHLB advances		1,238				907				328				393				155				2,145				178				ERROR:#REF!		548				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		1,158				559				432				479				484				1,717				854				ERROR:#REF!		963				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		1,264				1,211				1,216				1,179				1,173				2,475				2,127						2,352

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		3,673				2,697				1,997				2,069				1,836				6,370				3,218				ERROR:#REF!		3,905				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,142				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   8,253				$   6,460				$   5,678				$   5,143				$   4,751				$   14,713				$   8,874				ERROR:#REF!		$   9,894				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,523				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   64,774				$   62,108				$   58,897				$   58,024				$   55,525				$   126,882				$   106,702				ERROR:#REF!		$   113,549				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   (16,515)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.00%				0.00%				0.60%				0.58%				0.50%				0.00%				0.51%						0.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		1.16%				0.86%				0.63%				0.69%				0.66%				1.00%				0.66%						0.68%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.72%				2.56%				2.25%				2.25%				2.39%				2.64%				2.46%						2.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.91%				3.97%				3.91%				3.12%				3.54%				3.94%				3.53%						3.36%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		3.83%				3.41%				3.82%				3.10%				3.40%				3.66%				3.46%

						Loans		4.75%				4.76%				4.73%				4.62%				4.78%				4.75%				4.77%

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		6.08%				5.95%				6.14%				6.40%				6.12%				6.01%				6.23%

						Purchased loan pools		2.94%				2.84%				2.66%				2.75%				2.38%				2.90%				2.84%

						  Total Earning Assets		4.45%				4.38%				4.34%				4.35%				4.35%				4.42%				4.35%				ERROR:#REF!		6.50%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.18%				0.17%				0.19%				0.16%				0.16%				0.18%				0.16%						0.16%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.50%				0.42%				0.39%				0.34%				0.33%				0.46%				0.33%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.06%				0.06%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.06%				0.07%						0.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.57%				0.51%				0.49%				0.45%				0.44%				0.54%				0.46%				ERROR:#REF!		0.45%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.98%				0.88%				0.85%				0.75%				0.71%				0.93%				0.69%				ERROR:#REF!		0.74%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				0.00%				0.64%				0.64%				0.64%				0.00%				0.66%				ERROR:#REF!		0.65%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.32%				0.28%				0.27%				0.23%				0.22%				0.30%				0.23%				ERROR:#REF!		0.23%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.19%				0.19%				0.19%				0.19%				0.22%				0.19%				0.25%						ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						FHLB advances		1.03%				0.70%				0.59%				0.59%				0.60%				0.86%				0.63%				ERROR:#REF!		0.60%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		6.14%				4.75%				4.44%				3.86%				3.75%				5.61%				3.65%				ERROR:#REF!		3.83%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated deferrable interest debentures		5.98%				5.82%				5.76%				5.60%				5.66%				5.90%				5.48%

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.20%				1.56%				2.04%				1.89%				2.61%				1.87%				2.81%				ERROR:#REF!		3.35%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.02%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (2)		0.52%				0.42%				0.38%				0.36%				0.35%				0.47%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.59%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		3.93%				3.96%				3.95%				3.99%				4.00%				3.94%				4.01%				ERROR:#REF!		6.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.99%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin (3)		3.95%				3.97%				3.95%				3.99%				4.01%				3.96%				4.02%				ERROR:#REF!		5.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				-5.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						EA Yield w/o Accretion		4.27%				4.20%				4.11%				4.10%				4.05%				4.24%				4.08%

						Yield on total loans w/o accretion		4.59%				4.56%				4.51%				4.49%				4.42%				4.57%				4.51%

						NIM w/o accretion		3.77%				3.79%				3.73%				3.75%				3.70%				3.78%				3.75%

						EA as a % of total funding		103.82%				102.52%				100.78%				102.19%				101.46%				103.18%				101.28%

						Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		6.86%				4.91%				1.97%				7.56%				2.81%								3.34%





		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing deposits.

		(3) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Adjusted Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   44,240				$   32,366



						Merger and conversion charges		- 0				402				17				- 0				- 0				402				6,359

						Certain credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Certain compliance resolution expenses		- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Losses (gains) on the sale of premises		570				295				430				238				401				865				324

						Tax effect of management-adjusted charges		(200)				(244)				(2,169)				(83)				(140)				(443)				(2,339)

						Plus: After tax management-adjusted charges		371				453				4,028				155				261				824				4,344



						       Adjusted Operating Net income		23,458				21,606				22,205				21,712				20,310				45,064				36,710



						Adjusted operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.63				$   0.60				$   0.63				$   0.62				$   0.58				$   1.23				$   1.08

						Adjusted operating return on average assets		1.32%				1.27%				1.34%				1.36%				1.33%				1.29%				1.26%

						Adjusted operating return on average common

						    tangible equity		14.86%				15.84%				17.25%				17.31%				17.25%				15.31%				16.36%





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   73,027				$   68,568				$   64,575				$   63,167				$   60,276				$   141,595				$   115,576

						    Accretion Income		2,896				2,810				3,370				3,604				4,196				5,706				7,138

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   70,131				$   65,758				$   61,205				$   59,563				$   56,080				$   135,889				$   108,438



						Total Interest Expense		$   8,254				$   6,460				$   5,677				$   5,143				$   4,751				$   14,714				$   8,874

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   61,877				$   59,298				$   55,528				$   54,420				$   51,329				$   121,175				$   99,564



						Yield on Total Loans (TE) Excluding Accretion		4.59%				4.56%				4.51%				4.49%				4.42%				4.57%				4.51%



						Net Interest Margin (TE) Excluding Accretion		3.77%				3.79%				3.73%				3.75%				3.70%				3.78%				3.75%





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   33,402				$   31,367				$   25,164				$   31,921				$   29,720				$   64,769				$   48,161

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		2,205				1,836				1,710				811				889				6,562				1,570

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		29				72				377				447				753				925				1,117

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of covered OREO		(156)				1				(89)				28				166				(216)				880

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,060				1,010				1,238				1,289				880				4,597				15,732

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		75				21				41				35				34				172				644

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		3,213				2,940				3,277				2,610				2,722				12,040				19,943



						Plus: Management-adjusted charges

						    Conversion charges		- 0				402				17				- 0				- 0				402				6,359

						    Compliance resolution expenses		- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Management-adjusted gains (losses)

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		(37)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(37)				(137)

						 Gains/(Losses) on sales of bank premises		570				295				430				238				401				1,533				(267)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Core earnings		$   37,148				$   35,004				$   34,638				$   34,769				$   32,843				$   78,707				$   74,059



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		2.08%				2.05%				2.10%				2.19%				2.15%				2.26%				2.43%







								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Management-Adjusted Operating Expenses		2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Total operating expenses		55,739				53,093				54,677				53,199				52,359				108,832				107,959

						Less: Management-adjusted charges

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Merger and conversion expenses		- 0				(402)				(17)				- 0				- 0				(402)				(6,359)

						   Certain compliance resolution expenses		- 0				- 0				(5,750)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		(570)				(295)				(430)				(238)				(401)				(865)				(324)



						Management-adjusted operating expenses		$   55,169				$   52,396				$   48,480				$   52,961				$   51,958				$   107,565				$   101,276



						Management-adjusted operating efficiency ratio (TE)		59.37%				59.67%				58.29%				60.95%				61.93%				59.51%				63.59%







								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Tangible Book Value per Share Reconciliation		2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Total shareholders' equity		$   782,682				$   758,216				$   646,437				$   642,583				$   625,915				$   782,682				$   625,915

						Less: Goodwill		125,532				125,532				125,532				122,545				121,422				$   125,532				121,422

						Less:Other intangibles, net		15,378				16,391				17,428				18,472				20,574				15,378				20,574

						Total tangible shareholders' equity		$   641,772				$   616,293				$   503,477				$   501,566				$   483,919				$   641,772				$   483,919



						Period-end number of shares		37,222,904				37,128,714				34,921,474				34,891,304				34,847,311				37,222,904				34,847,311



						Tangible book value per share (period end)		$   17.24				$   16.60				$   14.42				$   14.38				$   13.89				$   17.24				$   13.89





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Segment Reporting		2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2017				2016



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   51,800				$   50,126				$   50,528				$   51,653				$   49,820				$   101,926				$   96,303

						   Provision for loan losses		1,491				1,982				502				57				733				3,473				1,414

						   Noninterest income		12,954				13,013				13,466				13,949				13,018				25,967				25,753

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		19,359				18,844				17,084				18,323				18,428				38,203				37,417

						      Occupancy		5,427				5,257				5,668				5,490				5,901				10,684				11,051

						      Data Processing		6,378				6,043				5,841				5,794				5,685				12,421				11,505

						      Other expenses		10,209				9,241				15,398				11,533				11,071				19,450				27,507

						         Total noninterest expense		41,373				39,385				43,991				41,140				41,085				80,758				87,480

						Income before income taxes		21,890				21,772				19,501				24,405				21,020				43,662				33,162

						   Income Tax		6,095				6,856				5,005				7,733				6,626				12,951				10,545

						         Net income		$   15,795				$   14,916				$   14,496				$   16,672				$   14,394				$   30,711				$   22,617

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   15,795				$   14,916				$   14,496				$   16,672				$   14,394				$   30,711				$   22,617





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   4,724				$   4,081				$   4,738				$   4,473				$   4,035				$   8,805				$   7,392

						   Provision for loan losses		523				(224)				529				541				93				299				93

						   Noninterest income		13,491				10,832				9,498				13,753				13,744				24,323				23,701

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		7,890				7,363				7,318				9,043				8,412				15,253				14,947

						      Occupancy		611				520				603				434				406				1,131				895

						      Data Processing		465				344				358				390				363				809				655

						      Other expenses		942				1,173				1,122				1,329				1,159				2,115				2,140

						         Total noninterest expense		9,908				9,400				9,401				11,196				10,340				19,308				18,637

						Income before income taxes		7,784				5,737				4,306				6,489				7,346				13,521				12,363

						   Income Tax		2,833				2,008				1,507				2,271				2,571				4,841				4,327

						         Net income		4,951				3,729				2,799				4,218				4,775				8,680				8,036

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   4,951				$   3,729				$   2,799				$   4,218				$   4,775				$   8,680				$   8,036



						Average Assets		$   6,501,506				$   6,352,447				$   6,574,259				$   6,114,706				$   5,913,023				$   6,426,976				$   5,859,239

						Efficiency Ratio		63.89%				62.38%				68.74%				62.71%				65.38%				63.14%				71.67%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		0.80%				0.83%				0.81%				0.91%				0.89%				0.81%				0.88%

						Non-Int Expense / Avg Assets		2.55%				2.51%				2.66%				2.68%				2.79%				2.53%				3.00%

						Net Overhead Ratio		1.75%				1.68%				1.85%				1.77%				1.91%				1.72%				2.12%

						ROA		0.97%				0.95%				0.88%				1.08%				0.98%				0.88%				0.78%



						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   3,470				$   2,976				$   3,032				$   2,625				$   2,554				$   6,446				$   4,984

						   Provision for loan losses		347				8				33				447				93				355				93

						   Noninterest income		13,053				10,513				9,036				13,198				13,304				23,566				22,928

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		7,763				7,216				7,098				8,940				8,304				14,979				14,651

						      Occupancy		610				519				602				433				405				1,129				893

						      Data Processing		440				317				326				364				338				757				610

						      Other expenses		888				1,141				1,093				1,303				1,133				2,029				2,089

						         Total noninterest expense		9,701				9,193				9,119				11,040				10,180				18,894				18,243

						Income before income taxes		6,475				4,288				2,916				4,336				5,585				10,763				9,576

						   Income Tax		2,361				1,501				1,021				1,518				1,955				3,862				3,352

						         Net income		$   4,114				$   2,787				$   1,895				$   2,818				$   3,630				$   6,901				$   6,224

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   4,114				$   2,787				$   1,895				$   2,818				$   3,630				$   6,901				$   6,224



						Production		$   400,192				$   311,813				$   353,169				$   410,794				$   375,699				$   712,005				$   644,338

						Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   174,293				$   146,304				$   111,554				$   145,368				$   162,640

						Purchase %		89.40%				81.16%				79.70%				80.01%				85.00%

						FHA/VA %		35.65%				38.37%				37.01%				38.85%				39.00%

						Gain on Sale %		3.46%				3.45%				3.37%				3.69%				3.90%

						Retail Mortgage Bankers		85				88				91				81				100

						Avg Production / Banker		$4,708				$3,543				$3,881				$5,072				$3,757

						Net Income / Banker		$48.40				$31.67				$20.83				$34.80				$36.30



						Warehouse Lending Division:

						   Net interest income		$   1,254				$   1,105				$   1,706				$   1,848				$   1,481				$   2,359				$   2,408

						   Provision for loan losses		176				(232)				496				94				- 0				(56)				- 0

						   Noninterest income		438				319				462				555				440				757				773

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		127				147				220				103				108				274				296

						      Occupancy		1				1				1				1				1				2				2

						      Data Processing		25				27				32				26				25				52				45

						      Other expenses		54				32				29				26				26				86				51

						         Total noninterest expense		207				207				282				156				160				414				394

						Income before income taxes		1,309				1,449				1,390				2,153				1,761				2,758				2,787

						   Income Tax		472				507				486				754				616				979				975

						         Net income		$   837				$   942				$   904				$   1,399				$   1,145				$   1,779				$   1,812

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   837				$   942				$   904				$   1,399				$   1,145				$   1,779				$   1,812



						Production		$   966,826				$   647,375				$   981,499				$   1,100,888				$   790,561				$   1,614,201				$   1,355,768

						Units (# of loans)		4,184				2,942				4,424				4,835				3,416				7,126				5,995

						Number of customers		81				81				86				87				86				81				86

						Approved Lines of Credit		$   519,000				$   471,500				$   496,500				$   403,000				$   364,500				$   519,000				$   364,500

						Average days to roll		13				13				15				14				14								14



						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   885				$   907				$   949				$   941				$   734				$   1,792				$   1,330

						   Provision for loan losses		51				48				571				213				63				99				63

						   Noninterest income		1,718				1,815				1,308				1,162				1,617				3,533				3,211

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		890				591				735				616				691				1,481				1,354

						      Occupancy		54				51				64				65				64				105				125

						      Data Processing		2				1				1				1				1				3				2

						      Other expenses		259				211				170				181				178				470				361

						         Total noninterest expense		1,205				854				970				863				934				2,059				1,842

						Income before income taxes		1,347				1,820				716				1,027				1,354				3,167				2,636

						   Income Tax		472				637				251				359				474				1,109				923

						         Net income		$   875				$   1,183				$   465				$   668				$   880				$   2,058				$   1,713

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   875				$   1,183				$   465				$   668				$   880				$   2,058				$   1,713



						Closed Loan Production		$   25,006				$   16,322				$   12,016				$   24,702				$   17,857				$   41,328				$   27,857

						Loans sold during the quarter		$   18,210				$   18,355				$   12,832				$   11,044				$   15,396				$   36,565				$   31,696

						Premium % on loans sold		110.99%				111.46%				110.46%				110.52%				110.96%				111.23%				110.88%

						Total Loan $'s serviced at end of quarter		$   285,000				$   275,000				$   267,821				$   268,456				$   250,000				$   285,000				$   250,000

						SBA Pipeline		$   46,000				$   55,000				$   50,565				$   58,524				$   65,400				$   46,000				$   65,400



						Premium Finance Division:

						   Net interest income		$   5,748				$   5,476				$   1,064				$   -				$   -				$   11,224				$   -

						   Provision for loan losses		140				30				108				- 0				- 0				170				- 0

						   Noninterest income		26				46				- 0				- 0				- 0				72				- 0

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		993				996				- 0				- 0				- 0				1,989				- 0

						      Occupancy		54				49				2				- 0				- 0				103				- 0

						      Data Processing		183				184				44				- 0				- 0				367				- 0

						      Other expenses		2,023				2,225				269				- 0				- 0				4,248				- 0

						         Total noninterest expense		3,253				3,454				315				- 0				- 0				6,707				- 0

						Income before income taxes		2,381				2,038				641				- 0				- 0				4,419				- 0

						   Income Tax		915				713				224				- 0				- 0				1,628				- 0

						         Net income		$   1,466				$   1,325				$   417				$   -				$   -				$   2,791				$   -



						Average Assets		$   456,054				$   425,498

						Production

						ROA		1.29%				1.26%

						Efficiency Ratio		56.34%				62.55%





						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   63,157				$   60,590				$   57,279				$   57,067				$   54,589				$   123,747				$   105,025

						   Provision for loan losses		2,205				1,836				1,710				811				889				4,041				1,570

						   Noninterest income		28,189				25,706				24,272				28,864				28,379				53,895				52,665

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		29,132				27,794				25,137				27,982				27,531				56,926				53,718

						      Occupancy		6,146				5,877				6,337				5,989				6,371				12,023				12,071

						      Data Processing		7,028				6,572				6,244				6,185				6,049				13,600				12,162

						      Other expenses		13,433				12,850				16,959				13,043				12,408				26,283				30,008

						         Total noninterest expense		55,739				53,093				54,677				53,199				52,359				108,832				107,959

						Income before income taxes		33,402				31,367				25,164				31,921				29,720				64,769				48,161

						   Income Tax		10,315				10,214				6,987				10,364				9,671				20,529				15,795

						         Net income		$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   44,240				$   32,366

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   23,087				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   44,240				$   32,366









1Q17

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$90.00				$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$91.00				$366.00				$365.00

						 		$365.00				$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				67,050				32,137				62,210				59,340				54,559

				Interest expense				6,460				7,930				5,143				4,751				4,123

						Net interest income		60,590				24,207				57,067				54,589				50,436

				Provision for loan losses				1,836				7,043				811				889				681

				Fee income (1)				25,706				6,193				28,864				28,379				24,286

						Total income		84,460				23,357				85,120				82,079				74,041

				Operating expenses (2)				52,691				21,155				53,199				52,359				49,241

						Operating loss before taxes		31,769				2,202				31,921				29,720				24,800

				Income tax expense (benefit)				10,214				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		21,555				1,378				32,119				31,010				25,339

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(402)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		21,153				1,378				32,119				31,010				25,339

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		20,334				580				32,119				31,010				25,339





				Net Income 				$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   80,936				$   40,847				ERROR:#REF!		$   32,366				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Adjusted Operating Net Income				$   21,414				$   21,926				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   16,450				$   84,946				$   53,341



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA						$0.61

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:				$22,664.30																												 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.59				$   0.52				$   0.62				$   0.58				$   0.38				$   2.36				$   1.29				ERROR:#REF!		$   2.39				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.59				$   0.52				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.37				$   2.33				$   1.27		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   2.39				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted EPS		$   0.59				$   0.62				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.50				$   2.45				$   1.66

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.35				$   0.20				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   20.42				$   18.51				$   18.42				$   17.96				$   17.25				$   20.42				$   18.65				ERROR:#REF!		$   46.09				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   16.57				$   14.42				$   14.38				$   13.89				$   13.13				$   16.57				$   14.20				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		35,664,420				34,915,459				34,869,747				34,832,621				32,752,063				34,346,570				31,761,624				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		36,040,240				35,293,035				35,194,739				35,153,311				33,053,554				34,701,732				32,126,667				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				37,128,714				34,921,474				34,891,304				34,847,311				34,837,454				37,128,714				32,211,385				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   49.50				$   47.70				$   36.20				$   32.76				$   33.81				$   47.30				$   34.90				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   41.60				$   34.61				$   28.90				$   27.73				$   24.96				$   25.09				$   22.75				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   46.10				$   43.60				$   34.95				$   29.70				$   29.58				$   46.10				$   33.99				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		242,982				191,894				166,841				215,409				253,779				206,487				173,391				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

		EOP Market Capitalization						1,711,634				1,522,576				1,219,451				1,034,965				1,030,492				1,711,634				1,094,865



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.24%				1.10%				1.35%				1.31%				0.88%				1.31%				0.85%				ERROR:#REF!		1.11%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.25%				1.33%				1.35%				1.31%				1.18%				1.38%				1.11%

				Return on average common equity				12.33%				11.06%				13.39%				13.08%				9.14%				13.19%				8.37%				ERROR:#REF!		11.27%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTC				15.70%				17.04%				17.18%				17.03%				15.42%				17.75%				13.66%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.38%				4.34%				4.35%				4.35%				4.36%				ERROR:#REF!				4.47%				ERROR:#REF!		6.46%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.42%				0.38%				0.36%				0.35%				0.33%				0.40%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.97%				3.95%				3.99%				4.01%				4.03%				ERROR:#REF!				4.12%				ERROR:#REF!		5.97%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		27.27%				27.32%				31.36%				32.01%				30.40%				29.47%				30.68%				ERROR:#REF!		42.05%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				61.52%				67.05%				61.91%				63.11%				74.41%				63.35%				76.25%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency ratio				58.82%				57.55%				60.08%				60.83%				63.90%				61.52%				68.89%

				Average Assets				6,921,579				6,573,344				6,330,350				6,138,757				5,618,397				6,166,714				4,804,245

				Average Equity				695,830				653,991				640,382				616,361				542,264				613,435				492,242

				Average Tangible Equity				553,335				512,005																478,576				400,943



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				10.70%				9.38%				9.90%				10.06%				9.85%				10.70%				9.85%				ERROR:#REF!		10.06%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				8.86%				7.46%				7.90%				7.96%				7.68%				8.86%				7.68%				ERROR:#REF!		7.96%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				8.86%				7.46%				7.90%				7.96%				7.68%				8.86%				7.68%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.84%				1.92%				2.00%				2.10%				2.17%				1.84%				2.17%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		10.70%				9.38%				9.90%				10.06%				9.85%				10.70%				9.85%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,109				1,035				1,011				1,023				1,085				1,109				1,085

				Mortgage Division FTE				260				263				259				245				233				260				233

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,369				1,298				1,270				1,268				1,318				1,369				1,318				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   6,389				$   6,659				$   6,423				$   6,081				$   5,620				$   6,389				$   5,620				ERROR:#REF!		$   10,562				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				97				97				99				102				103				97				103				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   58,169				$   57,476				$   53,597				$   50,780				$   50,784				$   58,169				$   50,784				ERROR:#REF!		$   103,591				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   61,521				$   57,982				$   57,322				$   54,164				$   49,191				$   230,989				$   171,567				ERROR:#REF!		$   103,355				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,800				4,348				4,336				4,554				4,586				18,038				16,134				ERROR:#REF!		9,140				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				416				425				397				454				446				1,692				1,869				ERROR:#REF!		900				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				313				193				147				159				328				812				790				ERROR:#REF!		487				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				-				8				8				9				8				25				33				ERROR:#REF!		17				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		67,050				62,956				62,210				59,340				54,559				251,556				190,393				ERROR:#REF!		113,899				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   3,763				$   3,680				$   3,074				$   2,915				$   2,741				$   13,432				$   9,752				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,656				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				2,697				1,997				2,069				1,836				1,382				8,599				5,104				ERROR:#REF!		3,218				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		6,460				5,677				5,143				4,751				4,123				22,031				14,856				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						60,590				57,279				57,067				54,589				50,436				229,525				175,537				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						1,836				1,710				811				889				681				5,246				5,264				ERROR:#REF!		1,570				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   58,754				$   55,569				$   56,256				$   53,700				$   49,755				$   224,279				$   170,273				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   10,563				$   11,036				$   11,358				$   10,436				$   9,915				$   43,393				$   34,465				ERROR:#REF!		$   20,351				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				11,215				9,878				14,067				14,142				10,211				49,302				36,800				ERROR:#REF!		24,353				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				709				706				791				967				1,111				3,173				3,754				ERROR:#REF!		2,078				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				-				-				-				-				94				0				137				ERROR:#REF!		94				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				3,219				2,652				2,648				2,834				2,955				11,353				10,430				ERROR:#REF!		5,789				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		25,706				24,272				28,864				28,379				24,286				107,221				85,586				ERROR:#REF!		52,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				27,794				25,137				27,982				27,531				26,187				108,444				94,003				ERROR:#REF!		53,718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				5,877				6,337				5,989				6,371				5,700				24,574				21,195				ERROR:#REF!		12,071				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				6,572				6,244				6,185				6,049				6,113				25,050				19,849				ERROR:#REF!		12,162				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																																3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				933				1,083				1,526				1,764				1,799				5,306				17,707						3,563

				Advertising and marketing expenses				1,106				1,273				1,249				854				805				4,482				3,312				ERROR:#REF!		1,659								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,036				1,044				993				1,319				1,020				4,392				3,741						2,339				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				402				17				-				-				6,359				419				7,980						6,359

				Other non-interest expenses				9,373				13,542				9,275				8,471				7,617				40,661				31,328				ERROR:#REF!		16,088				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		53,093				54,677				53,199				52,359				55,600				213,328				199,115				ERROR:#REF!		107,959				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   31,367				$   25,164				$   31,921				$   29,720				$   18,441				$   118,172				$   56,744				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				10,214				6,987				10,364				9,671				6,124				37,236				15,897				ERROR:#REF!		15,795				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   80,936				$   40,847				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				0						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   80,936				$   40,847				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.59				0.52				0.61				0.57				0.37				2.33				1.27				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								57.76%				56.37%				58.33%				58.73%				61.52%

				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



						Total Revenue		$   86,296				$   81,551				$   85,931				$   82,968				$   74,722				$   336,746				$   261,123

						Accretion Income / Total Revenue		3.26%				4.13%				4.19%				5.06%				3.94%				4.15%				4.47%

						Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net income		8.53%				9.99%				10.87%				13.60%				11.62%				10.70%				14.23%

						Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.16%				0.17%				0.15%				0.17%				0.18%				0.17%				0.48%

						S&B / Avg Assets		1.63%				1.52%				1.76%				1.80%				1.87%				1.76%				1.96%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		1.51%				1.47%				1.81%				1.86%				1.74%				1.74%				1.78%

						OPEX / Avg Assets		3.09%				3.31%				3.34%				3.43%				3.52%				3.45%				3.99%

						Net overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.58%				1.84%				1.53%				1.57%				1.79%				1.71%				2.20%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   119,164				$   127,164				$   123,270				$   116,255				$   146,863

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				232,045				71,221				90,801				68,273				107,373

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				830,765				822,735				838,124				843,646				837,103

				Other investments				35,950				29,464				24,578				19,125				12,802

				Loans held for sale				105,637				105,924				126,263				102,757				97,439



				Loans, net of unearned income				3,787,953				3,626,821				3,091,039				2,819,071				2,528,007

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				1,006,935				1,069,191				1,129,381				1,193,635				1,260,198

				Purchased loan pools				529,099				568,314				624,886				610,425				656,734

				Less allowance for loan losses				(25,250)				(23,920)				(22,963)				(21,734)				(21,482)

						Loans, net		5,298,737				5,240,406				4,822,343				4,601,397				4,423,457



				Other real estate owned				10,466				10,874				10,392				13,765				14,967

				Purchased other real estate owned				11,668				12,540				15,126				16,670				18,812

						Total other real estate owned		22,134				23,414				25,518				30,435				33,779



				Premises and equipment, net				121,610				121,217				122,191				123,978				124,747

				Goodwill				126,419				125,532				122,545				121,422				121,512

				Other intangibles, net				16,391				17,428				18,472				20,574				21,892

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				-				-				-				-				1,197

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				78,442				78,053				77,637				77,095				76,676

				Other assets				97,837				129,473				101,753				96,337				92,931

						Total assets		$   7,085,131				$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,654,723				$   1,573,389				$   1,563,316				$   1,553,972				$   1,529,037

						Interest-bearing		3,987,646				4,001,774				3,742,782				3,625,560				3,701,750

				Total deposits				5,642,369				5,575,163				5,306,098				5,179,532				5,230,787

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		40,415				53,505				42,647				37,139				43,741

				FDIC loss sharing payable, net				6,489				6,313				7,775				1,897				-

				Other borrowings				525,669				492,321				373,461				260,191				110,531

				Other liabilities				27,414				34,064				37,033				33,050				28,647

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				84,559				84,228				83,898				83,570				83,237

						Total liabilities		6,326,915				6,245,594				5,850,912				5,595,379				5,496,943





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						38,603				36,378				36,348				36,303				36,272

		  Capital surplus						503,543				410,276				409,630				408,549				407,726

		  Retained earnings						231,894				214,454				199,769				181,701				163,395

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						(1,209)				(1,058)				10,449				12,960				6,411

		  Less treasury stock						(14,615)				(13,613)				(13,613)				(13,598)				(12,976)

						Total stockholders' equity		758,216				646,437				642,583				625,915				600,828

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   7,085,131				$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771





		Other Data

		Earning Assets						6,528,384				6,293,670				5,925,072				5,656,932				5,499,656

		Intangible Assets						142,810				142,960				141,017				141,996				143,404

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						4,638,289				4,631,828				4,242,788				4,006,460				3,939,259

		Average Assets						6,921,579				6,573,344				6,330,350				6,138,757				5,618,397

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						695,830				653,991				640,382				616,361				542,264

								Three Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016

				Balance Sheet Ratios



				Earning Assets				6,528,384				6,293,670				5,925,072				5,656,932				5,499,656

				Earning Assets to Total Assets				92.14%				91.32%				91.25%				90.93%				90.19%

				S/T Assets / Earning Assets				3.55%				1.13%				1.53%				1.21%				1.95%

				Investments / EA				13.28%				13.54%				14.56%				15.25%				15.45%

				Loans / EA				83.17%				85.33%				83.91%				83.54%				82.59%



				PNC Loans				970,211				1,011,031				1,067,090				1,072,217				1,129,919

				Covered Loans				36,724				58,160				62,291				121,418				130,279



				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				11,453				11,332				14,126				13,928				15,048

				Covered other real estate owned				215				1,208				1,000				2,742				3,764



				NIB / Total Deposits				29.33%				28.22%				29.46%				30.00%				29.23%

				NOW / Total Deposits				20.54%				24.03%				21.03%				20.82%				21.50%

				MMDA / Total Deposits				27.96%				25.88%				27.12%				27.30%				27.05%

				Savings / Total Deposits				4.93%				4.69%				4.98%				5.13%				5.08%

				CDs / Total Deposits				17.25%				17.18%				17.42%				16.75%				17.13%



				Total Funding				6,293,012				6,205,217				5,806,104				5,560,432				5,468,296



				Deposits / Total Funding				89.66%				89.85%				91.39%				93.15%				95.66%



				Legacy and PNC				4,758,164				4,637,852				4,158,129				3,891,288				3,657,926



				Total Growth for quarter:				59,374				398,681				245,681				183,510				522,273

						Less: Change in Loans HFS		287				20,339				(23,506)				(5,318)				13,743

						Less: Change in Purchased Mortgage Pools		39,215				56,572				(14,461)				46,309				(63,771)

						Less:  Change in Covered Loans		21,436				4,131				59,127				8,861				7,250

						Less: Acquired loans in M&A during quarter		-				(353,858)				1,857				-				(401,085)

						Less: Reclass of covered loans to PNC		(19,327)				-				(45,908)				-				-

				Equals Organic Growth in Loans				100,985				125,865				222,790				233,362				78,410				683,002



				Organic Loan Growth Rate				8.71%				12.11%				22.90%				25.52%				9.87%				18.67%







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   21,062				$   21,157				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss				1,836				1,710				811				889				681				5,246				5,264				ERROR:#REF!		1,570				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		1,102				1,686				1,451				1,376				1,814				6,327				9,133				3,922		3,190				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		596				933				1,869				739				1,553				5,094				3,774				ERROR:#REF!		2,292				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				506				753				(418)				637				261				1,233				5,359				ERROR:#REF!		898				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   25,250				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   25,075				$   21,062				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.67%				0.66%				0.74%				0.77%				0.85%				0.66%				0.83%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				138.12%				132.05%				140.20%				135.81%				136.83%				137.16%				134.15%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   104				$   726				$   326				$   541				$   406				$   1,999				$   1,438				ERROR:#REF!		$   947				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				216				239				292				123				468				1,122				1,587				1,008		591				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				9				-				-				361				347				708				2,367				ERROR:#REF!		708				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				53				264				60				109				155				588				622				ERROR:#REF!		264				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				164				159				74				59				59				351				410						118

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				556				298				699				183				379				1,066				950				ERROR:#REF!		562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Purchased loan pools				-				-				-				-				-				493				1,759				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		1,102				1,686				1,451				1,376				1,814				6,327				9,133				ERROR:#REF!		3,190				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,085				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				69				121				119				87				73				400				651				ERROR:#REF!		160				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				61				23				40				14				314				391				151				ERROR:#REF!		328				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				9				78				13				57				121				269				317				ERROR:#REF!		178				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				20				16				131				221				122				490				323				ERROR:#REF!		343				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				17				8				78				16				25				127				137						41

				Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)				420				687				1,488				344				898				1,723				1,187

				Purchased loan pools				-				-				-				-				-				1,694				1,008				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		596				933				1,869				739				1,553				5,094				3,774		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		1,050				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   506				$   753				$   (418)				$   637				$   261				$   1,233				$   5,359				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,140				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased loans)						18,281				18,114				16,379				16,003				15,700				18,281				15,700

		Non-accrual purchased loans						23,606				22,966				23,827				26,736				32,518				23,606				32,518

		Non-accrual purchased loan pools						-				-				864				864				-				- 0				- 0

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						10,466				10,874				10,392				13,765				14,967				10,466				14,967				ERROR:#REF!		13,765				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased other real estate owned						11,668				12,540				15,126				16,670				18,812				11,668				18,812

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						920				-				-				-				-				920				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets						64,941				64,494				66,588				74,038				81,997				64,941				81,997				ERROR:#REF!		13,765				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						0.92%				0.94%				1.03%				1.19%				1.34%				0.92%				1.34%				ERROR:#REF!		0.49%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.04%				0.06%				-0.04%				0.06%				0.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs, excluding purchased loans as a percent

		    of loans (Annualized)						0.04%				0.14%				0.05%				0.12%				0.13%				ERROR:#REF!				0.22%

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets						0.41%				0.42%				0.41%				0.48%				0.50%				0.41%				0.50%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy loans & OREO						0.76%				0.80%				0.86%				1.05%				1.21%				0.76%				1.21%

		Classified / Tangible Capital						15.72%				19.69%				18.77%				20.99%				23.60%				15.72%				23.60%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans						3.27%				3.04%				3.55%				4.13%				4.16%				3.27%				4.16%

		Safe Assets (15 grade or better, investments) / Total Earning Assets						34.60%				32.26%				28.99%				28.77%				28.75%				34.60%				28.75%





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

						Loans by Type		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,064,072				$   967,138				$   625,947				$   564,343				$   434,073

						Real estate - construction & development		415,029				363,045				328,308				274,717				264,820

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,458,110				1,406,219				1,297,582				1,248,580				1,154,887

						Real estate - residential		726,795				781,018				766,933				680,233				629,138

						Consumer installment		115,919				96,915				68,305				33,245				31,901

						Other		8,028				12,486				3,964				17,953				13,188

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased loans)		$   3,787,953				$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   89,897				$   96,537				$   100,426				$   103,407				$   116,276

						Real estate - construction & development		82,378				81,368				89,319				96,264				110,958

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		538,046				576,355				604,076				639,921				665,990

						Real estate - residential		292,911				310,277				330,626				348,353				360,946

						Consumer installment		3,703				4,654				4,934				5,690				6,028

						    Total Purchased loans (net of discounts)		$   1,006,935				$   1,069,191				$   1,129,381				$   1,193,635				$   1,260,198



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		529,099				568,314				624,886				610,425				656,734

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased loan pools		$   529,099				$   568,314				$   624,886				$   610,425				$   656,734



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,153,969				$   1,063,675				$   726,373				$   667,750				$   550,349

						Real estate - construction & development		497,407				444,413				417,627				370,981				375,778

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,996,156				1,982,574				1,901,658				1,888,501				1,820,877

						Real estate - residential		1,548,805				1,659,609				1,722,445				1,639,011				1,646,818

						Consumer installment		119,622				101,569				73,239				38,935				37,929

						Other		8,028				12,486				3,964				17,953				13,188

						    Total Loans		$   5,323,987				$   5,264,326				$   4,845,306				$   4,623,131				$   4,444,939







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   42				$   47				$   53				$   275				$   279

						Real estate - construction & development		435				686				691				468				476

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		3,944				4,119				5,535				5,802				5,945

						Real estate - residential		9,220				9,340				7,713				8,226				7,648

						Consumer installment		18				17				21				24				37

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   13,659				$   14,209				$   14,013				$   14,795				$   14,385



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   142				$   114				$   112				$   86				$   75

						Real estate - construction & development		34				35				35				36				30

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,617				2,970				2,015				1,832				1,871

						Real estate - residential		998				738				849				899				1,040

						Consumer installment		129				130				120				113				87

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   2,920				$   3,987				$   3,131				$   2,966				$   3,103



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   16,579				$   18,196				$   17,144				$   17,761				$   17,488





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   420,814				$   414,564				$   398,781				$   349,725				$   254,203

						Grade 15 - Good credit		589,653				539,147				190,389				191,574				213,510

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,718,749				1,669,998				1,608,265				1,493,561				1,346,050

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		20,889				23,186				22,763				23,665				25,047

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		958,623				907,588				797,148				687,817				628,042

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		37,298				29,172				31,764				32,468				22,141

						Grade 40 - Substandard		41,821				43,067				41,929				40,261				39,013

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		106				99				-				-				-

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				1

						  Total		$   3,787,953				$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007



		The following table presents the purchased loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   6,017				$   6,536				$   6,543				$   6,899				$   10,505

						Grade 15 - Good credit		38,179				40,786				42,257				45,245				48,229

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		365,434				334,353				341,544				364,624				365,374

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		22,081				27,475				31,841				33,817				34,291

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		476,954				569,026				604,272				620,489				674,149

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		43,450				35,032				50,691				61,227				58,733

						Grade 40 - Substandard		54,820				55,983				52,233				61,302				68,885

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				-				30				30

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				2				2

						  Total		$   1,006,935				$   1,069,191				$   1,129,381				$   1,193,635				$   1,260,198





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   -				$   5,261				$   5,500				$   7,186				$   6,200				$   6,033				$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,693				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		147,385				122,538				85,051				96,906				201,814				126,453				214,120						149,360				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		759,850				770,373				767,421				766,006				728,269				758,076				650,708				ERROR:#REF!		747,138				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		65,374				66,566				68,325				69,664				68,824				68,340				71,035						69,244				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		37,392				19,732				21,687				14,765				9,606				16,470				9,422						12,185				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		77,406				102,926				105,859				96,998				82,803				97,995				87,952						89,900

						Loans		3,620,552				3,145,714				2,897,771				2,653,171				2,410,747				ERROR:#REF!				2,161,726						2,531,958

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		1,095,961				1,101,907				1,199,175				1,239,409				970,570				1,159,113				712,022

						Purchased loan pools		547,057				590,617				629,666				630,503				627,178				619,440				201,689

						  Total Earning Assets		$   6,350,977				$   5,925,634				$   5,780,455				$   5,574,608				$   5,106,011				ERROR:#REF!				$   4,114,174				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,606,478				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				339,526				279,395				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,604,495				$   1,592,073				$   1,546,211				$   1,561,621				$   1,362,007				$   1,515,771				$   1,227,682						$   1,461,813				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,169,567				1,253,849				1,085,828				1,087,442				1,137,076				1,141,206				877,949						1,112,259				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,486,972				1,435,958				1,435,151				1,413,503				1,278,199				1,390,948				1,074,349				ERROR:#REF!		1,345,851				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		268,741				262,782				266,344				265,936				251,108				261,559				209,206				ERROR:#REF!		258,522				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		444,282				445,132				431,570				437,899				438,122				438,798				425,583						438,011				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		517,267				497,113				451,115				439,954				406,699				448,243				384,761						423,327				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				3,750				5,000				5,000				1,099				3,716				-				ERROR:#REF!		3,050				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		5,491,324				5,490,657				5,221,219				5,211,355				4,874,310				5,200,241				4,199,530				ERROR:#REF!		5,042,833				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		525,583				222,426				265,202				104,195				9,648				150,879				8,444				ERROR:#REF!		56,922				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		47,738				38,728				49,345				51,970				42,096				45,526				40,931						47,033				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		84,379				84,050				83,719				83,386				72,589				80,952				67,962

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		42,589				44,000				37,305				43,286				52,787				44,324				50,988				ERROR:#REF!		48,037				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		700,289				389,204				435,571				282,837				177,120				321,681				168,325				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   6,191,613				$   5,879,861				$   5,656,790				$   5,494,192				$   5,051,430				$   5,521,922				$   4,367,855				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Total FRC				3,093,305				3,093,305				3,002,317				2,829,423				2,332,439

				FRC / Total Loans				65.87%				65.87%				71.14%				70.51%				67.10%

				FRC Yield				4.58%				4.58%				4.49%				4.58%				4.81%

						Maturing inside 1 year		744,315				744,315				628,147				572,402				349,179

						Maturing 1-5 years		1,203,324				1,203,324				1,171,891				1,150,285				1,174,506

						Maturing > 5 years		1,145,666				1,145,666				1,202,279				1,106,736				808,753



				Total VRC				1,602,707				1,602,707				1,218,102				1,183,283				1,143,625

				VRC / Total Loans				34.13%				34.13%				28.86%				29.49%				32.90%

				VRC Yield				4.47%				4.47%				4.44%				4.46%				4.50%





				Fixed Rate Production				309,063				323,343				355,514				384,713				255,944

				Yield on F/R Production				4.32%				4.43%				4.16%				4.33%				4.44%

				Variable Rate Production				204,634				175,387				212,744				229,186				160,625

				Yield on V/R Production				4.63%				4.27%				4.12%				4.33%				4.39%

				Total production				513,697				498,730				568,258				613,898				416,569

				Yield on Total Production				4.44%				4.37%				4.14%				4.33%				4.42%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   -				$   8				$   8				$   9				$   8				$   25				$   33						$   17				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		313				193				147				159				328				812				790				ERROR:#REF!		487				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,800				4,348				4,336				4,554				4,586				18,038				16,134						9,140				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		640				654				536				613				602				2,443				2,523				ERROR:#REF!		1,215				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		653				989				826				821				755				3,289				3,466

						Loans (TE)		41,551				37,418				33,672				31,531				28,684				144,173				103,206						60,215

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		16,779				17,015				19,296				18,859				15,193				71,949				46,208

						Purchased loan pools		3,832				3,950				4,346				3,730				5,144				15,858				6,481

						Total Earning Assets		$   68,568				$   64,575				$   63,167				$   60,276				$   55,300				$   256,586				$   178,841				ERROR:#REF!		115,576				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10,008				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		2,810				3,370				3,604				4,196				2,942				13,980				11,681



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		497				613				433				439				468				1,982				1,461						907				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,538				1,405				1,241				1,168				1,040				5,352				3,229				ERROR:#REF!		2,208				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		43				44				45				45				43				177				158				ERROR:#REF!		88				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		552				553				493				476				512				2,074				2,202						988				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		1,133				1,060				854				779				676				3,826				2,703						1,455				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				6				8				8				2				22				-				ERROR:#REF!		10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		3,763				3,681				3,074				2,915				2,741				13,433				9,753				ERROR:#REF!		5,656				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		907				328				393				155				23				1,783				31				ERROR:#REF!		178				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		559				432				479				484				370				1,954				1,362				ERROR:#REF!		854				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		1,210				1,216				1,179				1,173				954				4,778				3,536						2,127

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		20				21				18				24				35				83				174				ERROR:#REF!		59				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2,696				1,997				2,069				1,836				1,382				8,598				5,103				ERROR:#REF!		3,218				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   6,459				$   5,678				$   5,143				$   4,751				$   4,123				$   22,031				$   14,856				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,874				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   62,109				$   58,897				$   58,024				$   55,525				$   51,177				$   234,555				$   163,985				ERROR:#REF!		$   106,702				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   (16,566)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.00%				0.60%				0.58%				0.50%				0.52%				0.41%				0.60%						0.51%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.86%				0.63%				0.69%				0.66%				0.65%				0.64%				0.37%						0.66%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.56%				2.25%				2.25%				2.39%				2.53%				2.38%				2.48%						2.47%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.97%				3.91%				3.12%				3.54%				3.52%				3.57%				3.55%						3.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Loans held for sale		3.42%				3.82%				3.10%				3.40%				3.67%				3.36%				3.94%

						Loans		4.65%				4.73%				4.62%				4.78%				4.79%				ERROR:#REF!				4.77%

						Purchased loans (excluding loan pools)		6.21%				6.14%				6.40%				6.12%				6.30%				6.21%				6.49%

						Purchased loan pools		2.84%				2.66%				2.75%				2.38%				3.30%				2.56%				3.21%

						  Total Earning Assets		4.38%				4.34%				4.35%				4.35%				4.36%				ERROR:#REF!				4.35%				ERROR:#REF!		6.46%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.17%				0.19%				0.16%				0.16%				0.17%				0.17%				0.17%						0.16%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.42%				0.39%				0.34%				0.33%				0.33%				0.38%				0.30%						0.33%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.06%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.08%						0.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.50%				0.49%				0.45%				0.44%				0.47%				0.47%				0.52%				ERROR:#REF!		0.45%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.89%				0.85%				0.75%				0.71%				0.67%				0.85%				0.70%				ERROR:#REF!		0.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				0.64%				0.64%				0.64%				0.73%				0.59%				0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.66%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.28%				0.27%				0.23%				0.22%				0.23%				0.26%				0.23%				ERROR:#REF!		0.23%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.70%				0.59%				0.59%				0.60%				0.96%				1.18%				0.37%				ERROR:#REF!		0.63%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		4.75%				4.44%				3.86%				3.75%				3.54%				4.29%				3.33%				ERROR:#REF!		3.66%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.82%				5.76%				5.60%				5.66%				5.29%				5.90%				5.20%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.19%				0.19%				0.19%				0.22%				0.27%				0.19%				0.34%						0.25%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1.56%				2.04%				1.89%				2.61%				3.14%				2.67%				3.03%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.42%				0.38%				0.36%				0.35%				0.33%				0.40%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		3.96%				3.95%				3.99%				4.00%				4.03%				ERROR:#REF!				4.01%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.01%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		3.97%				3.95%				3.99%				4.01%				4.03%				ERROR:#REF!				3.99%				ERROR:#REF!		5.97%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				-5.93%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						EA Yield w/o Accretion		4.20%				4.11%				4.10%				4.05%				4.12%				ERROR:#REF!				4.06%

						Yield on total loans w/o accretion		4.56%				4.51%				4.49%				4.42%				4.60%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NIM w/o accretion		3.79%				3.73%				3.75%				3.70%				3.80%				ERROR:#REF!				3.70%

						EA as a % of total funding		102.57%				100.78%				102.19%				101.46%				101.08%				ERROR:#REF!				94.19%

						Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		4.91%				1.97%				7.56%				2.81%				2.76%				5.92%





		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Adjusted Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   80,936				$   40,847



						Merger and conversion charges		402				17				- 0				- 0				6,359				419				7,980

						Certain credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241

						Certain compliance resolution expenses		- 0				5,750				- 0				- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0

						Tax effect of management-adjusted charges		(141)				(2,018)				- 0				- 0				(2,226)				(2,159)				(6,727)

						Plus: After tax management-adjusted charges		261				3,749				- 0				- 0				4,133				4,010				12,494



						       Adjusted Operating Net income		21,414				21,926				21,557				20,049				16,450				84,946				53,341



						Adjusted operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.59				$   0.62				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.50				$   2.45				$   1.66

						Adjusted operating return on average assets		1.25%				1.33%				1.35%				1.31%				1.18%				1.38%				1.11%

						Adjusted operating return on average common

						    tangible equity		15.70%				17.04%				17.18%				17.03%				15.42%				17.75%				13.66%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   68,568				$   64,575				$   63,167				$   60,276				$   55,300				$   256,586				$   178,841

						    Accretion Income		2,810				3,370				3,604				4,196				2,942				13,980				11,681

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   65,758				$   61,205				$   59,563				$   56,080				$   52,358				$   242,606				$   167,160



						Total Interest Expense		$   6,460				$   5,677				$   5,143				$   4,751				$   4,123				$   22,031				$   14,856

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   59,298				$   55,528				$   54,420				$   51,329				$   48,235				$   220,575				$   152,304



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.56%				4.51%				4.49%				4.42%				4.60%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.79%				3.73%				3.75%				3.70%				3.80%				ERROR:#REF!				3.70%







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   31,367				$   25,164				$   31,921				$   29,720				$   18,441				$   118,172				$   56,744

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		1,836				1,710				811				889				681				5,246				5,264

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		29				72				377				447				753				925				1,117

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of covered OREO		(156)				1				(89)				28				166				(216)				880

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,060				1,010				1,238				1,289				880				4,597				15,732

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		75				21				41				35				34				172				644

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,844				2,814				2,378				2,688				2,514				10,724				23,637



						Plus: Management-adjusted charges

						    Conversion charges		402				17				- 0				- 0				6,359				419				7,980

						    Compliance resolution expenses		- 0				5,750				- 0				- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0



						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Management-adjusted gains (losses)

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(94)				- 0				(137)

						 Gains/(Losses) on sales of bank premises		295				430				238				401				(77)				1,364				(267)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   34,908				$   34,175				$   34,537				$   32,809				$   27,143				$   136,429				$   87,957



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		2.05%				2.07%				2.17%				2.15%				1.94%				2.21%				1.57%







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Management-Adjusted Operating Expenses		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



						Total Operating Expenses		53,093				54,677				53,199				52,359				55,600				213,328				199,115

						Less: Credit costs & managemnt-adjusted charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(29)				(72)				(377)				(447)				(753)				(925)				(1,117)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		156				(1)				89				(28)				(166)				216				(880)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(1,060)				(1,010)				(1,238)				(1,289)				(880)				(4,597)				(15,732)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Conversion expenses		(402)				(17)				- 0				- 0				(6,359)				(419)				(7,980)

						   Compliance resolution expenses		- 0				(5,750)				- 0				- 0				- 0				(5,750)				- 0

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		(295)				(430)				(238)				(401)				77				(1,364)				267



						Management-adjusted operating expenses		$   51,463				$   47,397				$   51,435				$   50,194				$   47,519				$   200,489				$   173,673





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Segment Reporting		2017				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   48,820				$   49,176				$   50,374				$   48,940				$   45,801				$   203,850				$   159,777

						   Provision for loan losses		1,982				502				57				733				681				3,412				4,847

						   Noninterest income		13,013				13,466				13,949				13,018				12,735				53,492				44,251

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		18,844				17,084				18,323				18,428				18,989				73,675				68,183

						      Occupancy		5,257				5,668				5,490				5,901				5,150				22,367				19,320

						      Data Processing		6,043				5,841				5,794				5,685				5,820				23,591				18,681

						      Other expenses		9,241				15,398				11,533				11,071				16,436				49,737				59,636

						         Total noninterest expense		39,385				43,991				41,140				41,085				46,395				169,370				165,820

						Income before income taxes		20,466				18,149				23,126				20,140				11,460				84,560				33,361

						   Income Tax		6,399				4,532				7,286				6,318				3,681				25,472				7,713

						         Net income		$   14,067				$   13,617				$   15,840				$   13,822				$   7,779				$   59,088				$   25,648

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   14,067				$   13,617				$   15,840				$   13,822				$   7,779				$   59,088				$   25,648





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   5,387				$   6,090				$   5,752				$   4,915				$   4,039				$   22,144				$   12,958

						   Provision for loan losses		(224)				529				541				93				- 0				939				417

						   Noninterest income		10,832				9,498				13,753				13,744				9,957				47,827				35,862

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		7,363				7,318				9,043				8,412				6,535				32,136				22,631

						      Occupancy		520				603				434				406				489				1,963				1,681

						      Data Processing		344				358				390				363				292				1,455				1,160

						      Other expenses		1,173				1,122				1,329				1,159				981				4,783				3,910

						         Total noninterest expense		9,400				9,401				11,196				10,340				8,297				40,337				29,382

						Income before income taxes		7,043				5,658				7,768				8,226				5,699				28,695				19,021

						   Income Tax		2,465				1,980				2,719				2,879				1,995				10,043				6,657

						         Net income		4,578				3,678				5,049				5,347				3,704				18,652				12,364

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   4,578				$   3,678				$   5,049				$   5,347				$   3,704				$   18,652				$   12,364



						Average Assets		$   6,768,220				$   6,574,259				$   6,114,706				$   5,913,023				$   5,805,454				$   6,342,552				$   5,805,454

						Efficiency Ratio		63.70%				70.23%				63.96%				66.31%				79.26%				65.82%				81.27%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		0.78%				0.81%				0.91%				0.89%				0.88%				0.84%				0.76%

						Non-Int Expense / Avg Assets		2.36%				2.66%				2.68%				2.79%				3.21%				2.67%				2.86%

						Net Overhead Ratio		1.58%				1.85%				1.77%				1.91%				2.33%				1.83%				2.09%

						ROA		0.84%				0.82%				1.03%				0.94%				0.54%				0.96%				0.44%



						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   4,054				$   4,118				$   3,679				$   3,293				$   3,020				$   15,144				$   8,821

						   Provision for loan losses		8				33				447				93				- 0				581				417

						   Noninterest income		10,513				9,036				13,198				13,304				9,624				46,051				34,498

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		7,216				7,098				8,940				8,304				6,347				31,558				22,112

						      Occupancy		519				602				433				405				488				1,959				1,674

						      Data Processing		317				326				364				338				272				1,345				1,065

						      Other expenses		1,141				1,093				1,303				1,133				956				4,670				3,787

						         Total noninterest expense		9,193				9,119				11,040				10,180				8,063				39,532				28,638

						Income before income taxes		5,366				4,002				5,390				6,324				4,581				21,082				14,264

						   Income Tax		1,878				1,401				1,886				2,213				1,603				7,379				4,992

						         Net income		$   3,488				$   2,601				$   3,504				$   4,111				$   2,978				$   13,703				$   9,272

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,488				$   2,601				$   3,504				$   4,111				$   2,978				$   13,703				$   9,272



						Production		$   311,813				$   353,169				$   410,794				$   375,699				$   268,639				$   1,451,475				$   1,039,167

						Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   146,304				$   111,554				$   145,368				$   162,640				$   161,495

						Purchase %		81.16%				79.70%				80.01%				85.00%				83.00%

						FHA/VA %		38.37%				37.01%				38.85%				39.00%				41.00%

						Gain on Sale %		3.45%				3.37%				3.69%				3.90%				4.10%

						Retail Mortgage Bankers		88				91				81				100				95

						Avg Production / Banker		$3,543				$3,881				$5,072				$3,757				$2,401

						Net Income / Banker		$39.64				$28.59				$43.25				$41.44				$31.34

								$310,521.33

								4.49%

								5.22%

						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   1,333				$   1,972				$   2,073				$   1,622				$   1,019				$   7,000				$   4,137

						   Provision for loan losses		(232)				496				94				- 0				- 0				358				- 0

						   Noninterest income		319				462				555				440				333				1,776				1,364

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		147				220				103				108				188				578				519

						      Occupancy		1				1				1				1				1				4				7

						      Data Processing		27				32				26				25				20				110				95

						      Other expenses		32				29				26				26				25				113				123

						         Total noninterest expense		207				282				156				160				234				805				744

						Income before income taxes		1,677				1,656				2,378				1,902				1,118				7,613				4,757

						   Income Tax		587				580				832				666				391				2,665				1,665

						         Net income		$   1,090				$   1,076				$   1,546				$   1,236				$   727				$   4,948				$   3,092

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,090				$   1,076				$   1,546				$   1,236				$   727				$   4,948				$   3,092



						Production		$   647,375				$   981,499				$   1,100,888				$   790,561				$   565,207				$   3,520,323				$   1,968,322																																																				50.00%		$82,168.00

						Units (# of loans)		2,942				4,424				4,835				3,416				2,579				15,617				9,206

						Number of customers		81				86				87				86				84				81				84

						Approved Lines of Credit		$   471,500				$   496,500				$   403,000				$   364,500				$   340,000				$   471,500				$   340,000

						Average days to roll		13				15				14				14				12

						Average outstanding assets		$   113,605

								3.84%

								12.53%

						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   907				$   949				$   941				$   734				$   596				$   3,531				$   2,802

						   Provision for loan losses		48				571				213				63				- 0				895				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,815				1,308				1,162				1,617				1,594				5,902				5,473

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		591				735				616				691				663				2,633				3,189

						      Occupancy		51				64				65				64				61				244				194

						      Data Processing		1				1				1				1				1				4				8

						      Other expenses		211				170				181				178				183				740				522

						         Total noninterest expense		854				970				863				934				908				3,621				3,913

						Income before income taxes		1,820				716				1,027				1,354				1,282				4,917				4,362

						   Income Tax		637				251				359				474				449				1,721				1,527

						         Net income		$   1,183				$   465				$   668				$   880				$   833				$   3,196				$   2,835

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,183				$   465				$   668				$   880				$   833				$   3,196				$   2,835



						Closed Loan Production		$   16,322				$   12,016				$   24,702				$   17,857				$   10,000				$   70,897				$   54,561

						Loans sold during the quarter		$   18,355				$   12,832				$   11,044				$   15,396				$   16,300				$   57,627				$   39,092

						Premium % on loans sold		111.46%				110.46%				110.52%				110.96%				110.80%				110.92%

						Total Loan $'s serviced at end of quarter		$   275,000				$   267,821				$   268,456				$   250,000				$   232,475				$   275,000				$   232,475

						SBA Pipeline		$   55,000				$   50,565				$   58,524				$   65,400				$   49,440				$   55,000				$   49,440



						U.S. Premium Finance Division:

						   Net interest income		$   5,476				$   1,064				$   -				$   -				$   -

						   Provision for loan losses		30				108				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		46				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		996				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						      Occupancy		49				2				- 0				- 0				- 0

						      Data Processing		184				44				- 0				- 0				- 0

						      Other expenses		2,225				269				- 0				- 0				- 0

						         Total noninterest expense		3,454				315				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Income before income taxes		2,038				641				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Income Tax		713				224				- 0				- 0				- 0

						         Net income		$   1,325				$   417				$   -				$   -				$   -





						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   60,590				$   57,279				$   57,067				$   54,589				$   50,436				$   229,525				$   175,537

						   Provision for loan losses		1,836				1,710				811				889				681				5,246				5,264

						   Noninterest income		25,706				24,272				28,864				28,379				24,286				107,221				85,586

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		27,794				25,137				27,982				27,531				26,187				108,444				94,003

						      Occupancy		5,877				6,337				5,989				6,371				5,700				24,574				21,195

						      Data Processing		6,572				6,244				6,185				6,049				6,113				25,050				19,849

						      Other expenses		12,850				16,959				13,043				12,408				17,600				55,260				64,068

						         Total noninterest expense		53,093				54,677				53,199				52,359				55,600				213,328				199,115

						Income before income taxes		31,367				25,164				31,921				29,720				18,441				118,172				56,744

						   Income Tax		10,214				6,987				10,364				9,671				6,124				37,236				15,897

						         Net income		$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   80,936				$   40,847

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   21,153				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   80,936				$   40,847









4Q16

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$91.00				$92.00				$366.00				$365.00

						 		$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$365.00				$366.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				62,956				32,137				59,340				54,559				52,601

				Interest expense				5,677				7,930				4,751				4,123				3,983

						Net interest income		57,279				24,207				54,589				50,436				48,618

				Provision for loan losses				1,710				7,043				889				681				553

				Fee income (1)				24,272				6,193				28,379				24,286				22,407

						Total income		79,841				23,357				82,079				74,041				70,472

				Operating expenses (2)				54,660				21,155				52,359				49,241				51,221

						Operating loss before taxes		25,181				2,202				29,720				24,800				19,251

				Income tax expense (benefit)				6,987				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		18,194				1,378				29,918				26,090				19,790

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(17)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		18,177				1,378				29,918				26,090				19,790

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		17,358				580				29,918				26,090				19,790





				Net Income 				$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   72,100				$   40,847				ERROR:#REF!		$   26,465				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Adjusted Operating Net Income				$   21,926				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   16,450				$   15,323				$   79,982				$   53,341



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.52				$   0.62				$   0.58				$   0.38				$   0.44				$   2.10				$   1.29				ERROR:#REF!		$   1.96				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.52				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.37				$   0.43				$   2.08				$   1.27		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   1.96				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted EPS		$   0.62				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.50				$   0.47				$   2.30				$   1.66

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.10				$   0.10				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.30				$   0.20				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   18.51				$   18.42				$   17.96				$   17.25				$   15.98				$   18.51				$   15.98				ERROR:#REF!		$   44.24				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   14.42				$   14.38				$   13.89				$   13.13				$   12.65				$   14.42				$   12.65				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		34,915,459				34,869,747				34,832,621				32,752,063				32,199,632				34,346,570				31,761,624				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		35,293,035				35,194,739				35,153,311				33,053,554				32,594,929				34,701,732				32,126,667				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				34,921,474				34,891,304				34,847,311				34,837,454				32,211,385				34,921,474				32,211,385				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   47.30				$   35.80				$   32.39				$   32.68				$   34.90				$   47.30				$   34.90				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   35.02				$   29.09				$   27.89				$   25.09				$   27.65				$   25.09				$   22.75				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   43.60				$   34.95				$   29.70				$   29.58				$   33.99				$   43.60				$   33.99				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		191,894				166,841				215,409				253,779				301,775				206,487				173,391				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

		EOP Market Capitalization						1,522,576				1,219,451				1,034,965				1,030,492				1,094,865				1,522,576				1,094,865



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.10%				1.35%				1.31%				0.88%				1.03%				1.17%				0.85%				ERROR:#REF!		0.97%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.33%				1.35%				1.31%				1.18%				1.12%				1.30%				1.11%

				Return on average common equity				11.06%				13.39%				13.08%				9.14%				10.94%				11.75%				8.37%				ERROR:#REF!		10.11%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTC				17.04%				17.18%				17.03%				15.42%				14.97%				16.71%				13.66%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.34%				4.35%				4.35%				4.36%				4.30%				4.35%				4.47%				ERROR:#REF!		5.95%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.38%				0.36%				0.35%				0.33%				0.32%				0.36%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.95%				3.99%				4.01%				4.03%				3.98%				3.99%				4.12%				ERROR:#REF!		5.51%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		27.32%				31.36%				32.01%				30.40%				29.56%				30.28%				30.68%				ERROR:#REF!		38.43%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				67.05%				61.91%				63.11%				74.41%				74.66%				66.38%				76.25%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency ratio				59.97%				61.91%				63.11%				65.90%				72.12%				62.65%				68.89%

				Average Assets				6,573,344				6,330,350				6,138,757				5,618,397				5,427,367				6,166,714				4,804,245

				Average Equity				653,991				640,382				616,361				542,264				513,098				613,435				492,242

				Average Tangible Equity				512,005																				478,576				400,943



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				9.38%				9.90%				10.06%				9.85%				9.21%				9.38%				9.21%				ERROR:#REF!		9.85%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.46%				7.90%				7.96%				7.68%				7.44%				7.46%				7.44%				ERROR:#REF!		7.68%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.46%				7.90%				7.96%				7.68%				7.44%				7.46%				7.44%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.92%				2.00%				2.10%				2.17%				1.77%				1.92%				1.77%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		9.38%				9.90%				10.06%				9.85%				9.21%				9.38%				9.21%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,035				1,011				1,023				1,085				1,075				1,035				1,075

				Mortgage Division FTE				263				259				245				233				229				263				229

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,298				1,270				1,268				1,318				1,304				1,298				1,304				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   6,659				$   6,423				$   6,081				$   5,620				$   5,199				$   6,659				$   5,199				ERROR:#REF!		$   10,353				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				97				99				102				103				101				97				101				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   57,476				$   53,597				$   50,780				$   50,784				$   48,310				$   57,476				$   48,310				ERROR:#REF!		$   104,616				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   57,982				$   57,322				$   54,164				$   49,191				$   47,336				$   218,659				$   171,567				ERROR:#REF!		$   96,527				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,348				4,336				4,554				4,586				4,540				17,824				16,134				ERROR:#REF!		9,126				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				425				397				454				446				458				1,722				1,869				ERROR:#REF!		904				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				193				147				159				328				262				827				790				ERROR:#REF!		590				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				8				8				9				8				5				33				33				ERROR:#REF!		13				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		62,956				62,210				59,340				54,559				52,601				239,065				190,393				ERROR:#REF!		107,160				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   3,680				$   3,074				$   2,915				$   2,741				$   2,687				$   12,410				$   9,752				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,997				2,069				1,836				1,382				1,296				7,284				5,104				ERROR:#REF!		2,678				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		5,677				5,143				4,751				4,123				3,983				19,694				14,856				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						57,279				57,067				54,589				50,436				48,618				219,371				175,537				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						1,710				811				889				681				553				4,091				5,264				ERROR:#REF!		1,234				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   55,569				$   56,256				$   53,700				$   49,755				$   48,065				$   215,280				$   170,273				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   11,036				$   11,358				$   10,436				$   9,915				$   10,119				$   42,745				$   34,465				ERROR:#REF!		$   20,034				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				9,878				14,067				14,142				10,211				8,586				48,298				36,800				ERROR:#REF!		18,797				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				706				791				967				1,111				1,112				3,575				3,754				ERROR:#REF!		2,223				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				-				-				-				94				-				94				137				ERROR:#REF!		94				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,652				2,648				2,834				2,955				2,590				11,089				10,430				ERROR:#REF!		5,545				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		24,272				28,864				28,379				24,286				22,407				105,801				85,586				ERROR:#REF!		46,693				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				25,137				27,982				27,531				26,187				25,972				106,837				94,003				ERROR:#REF!		52,159				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				6,337				5,989				6,371				5,700				5,917				24,397				21,195				ERROR:#REF!		11,617				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				6,244				6,185				6,049				6,113				6,046				24,591				19,849				ERROR:#REF!		12,159				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																																3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				1,083				1,526				1,764				1,799				2,223				6,172				17,707						4,022

				Advertising and marketing expenses				1,273				1,249				854				805				1,171				4,181				3,312				ERROR:#REF!		1,976								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,044				993				1,319				1,020				1,160				4,376				3,741						2,180				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				17				-				-				6,359				1,807				6,376				7,980						8,166

				Other non-interest expenses				13,542				9,275				8,471				7,617				8,732				38,905				31,328				ERROR:#REF!		16,349				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		54,677				53,199				52,359				55,600				53,028				215,835				199,115				ERROR:#REF!		108,628				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   25,164				$   31,921				$   29,720				$   18,441				$   17,444				$   105,246				$   56,744				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				6,987				10,364				9,671				6,124				3,296				33,146				15,897				ERROR:#REF!		9,420				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   72,100				$   40,847				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				0						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   72,100				$   40,847				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.52				0.61				0.57				0.37				0.43				2.08				1.27				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



						Total Revenue		$   81,551				$   85,931				$   82,968				$   74,722				$   71,025				$   325,172				$   261,123

						Accretion Income / Total Revenue		4.13%				4.19%				5.06%				3.94%				4.10%				4.34%				4.47%

						Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net income		9.99%				10.87%				13.60%				11.62%				12.35%				11.47%				14.23%

						Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.17%				0.15%				0.17%				0.18%				0.20%				0.17%				0.48%

						S&B / Avg Assets		1.52%				1.76%				1.80%				1.87%				1.90%				1.73%				1.96%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		1.47%				1.81%				1.86%				1.74%				1.64%				1.72%				1.78%

						OPEX / Avg Assets		3.31%				3.34%				3.43%				3.52%				3.74%				3.40%				3.99%

						Net overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.84%				1.53%				1.57%				1.79%				2.11%				1.68%				2.20%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   127,164				$   123,270				$   116,255				$   146,863				$   118,518

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				71,221				90,801				68,273				107,373				272,045

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				822,735				838,124				843,646				837,103				783,185

				Other investments				29,464				24,578				19,125				12,802				9,323

				Mortgage loans held for sale				105,924				126,263				102,757				97,439				111,182



				Loans, net of unearned income				3,626,821				3,091,039				2,819,071				2,528,007				2,406,877

				Purchased, non-covered loans (excluding loan pools)				1,011,031				1,067,090				1,072,217				1,129,919				771,554

				Purchased, non-covered loan pools				568,314				624,886				610,425				656,734				592,963

				Covered loans				58,160				62,291				121,418				130,279				137,529

				Less allowance for loan losses				(23,920)				(22,963)				(21,734)				(21,482)				(21,062)

						Loans, net		5,240,406				4,822,343				4,601,397				4,423,457				3,887,861



				Other real estate owned				10,874				10,392				13,765				14,967				16,147

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				11,332				14,126				13,928				15,048				14,333

				Covered other real estate owned				1,208				1,000				2,742				3,764				5,011

						Total other real estate owned		23,414				25,518				30,435				33,779				35,491



				Premises and equipment, net				121,217				122,191				123,978				124,747				121,639

				Goodwill				125,532				122,545				121,422				121,512				90,082

				Other intangibles, net				17,428				18,472				20,574				21,892				17,058

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				-				-				-				1,197				6,301

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				78,053				77,637				77,095				76,676				64,251

				Other assets				129,473				101,753				96,337				92,931				72,004

						Total assets		$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,573,389				$   1,563,316				$   1,553,972				$   1,529,037				$   1,329,857

						Interest-bearing		4,001,774				3,742,782				3,625,560				3,701,750				3,549,433

				Total deposits				5,575,163				5,306,098				5,179,532				5,230,787				4,879,290

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		53,505				42,647				37,139				43,741				63,585

				FDIC loss sharing payable, net				6,313				7,775				1,897				-				-

				Other borrowings				492,321				373,461				260,191				110,531				39,000

				Other liabilities				34,064				37,033				33,050				28,647				22,432

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				84,228				83,898				83,570				83,237				69,874

						Total liabilities		6,245,594				5,850,912				5,595,379				5,496,943				5,074,181





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						36,378				36,348				36,303				36,272				33,625

		  Capital surplus						410,276				409,630				408,549				407,726				337,349

		  Retained earnings						214,454				199,769				181,701				163,395				152,820

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						(1,058)				10,449				12,960				6,411				3,353

		  Less treasury stock						(13,613)				(13,613)				(13,598)				(12,976)				(12,388)

						Total stockholders' equity		646,437				642,583				625,915				600,828				514,759

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   6,892,031				$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940





		Other Data

		Earning Assets						6,293,670				5,925,072				5,656,932				5,499,656				5,084,658

		Intangible Assets						142,960				141,017				141,996				143,404				107,140

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						4,631,828				4,242,788				4,006,460				3,939,259				3,721,892

		Average Assets						6,573,344				6,330,350				6,138,757				5,618,397				5,427,367

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						653,991				640,382				616,361				542,264				513,098

								Three Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015

				Balance Sheet Ratios



				Earning Assets				6,293,670				5,925,072				5,656,932				5,499,656				5,084,658

				Earning Assets to Total Assets				91.32%				91.25%				90.93%				90.19%				90.98%

				S/T Assets / Earning Assets				1.13%				1.53%				1.21%				1.95%				5.35%

				Investments / EA				13.54%				14.56%				15.25%				15.45%				15.59%

				Loans / EA				85.33%				83.91%				83.54%				82.59%				79.06%



				NIB / Total Deposits				28.22%				29.46%				30.00%				29.23%				27.26%

				NOW / Total Deposits				24.03%				21.03%				20.82%				21.50%				23.30%

				MMDA / Total Deposits				25.88%				27.12%				27.30%				27.05%				25.66%

				Savings / Total Deposits				4.69%				4.98%				5.13%				5.08%				5.11%

				CDs / Total Deposits				17.18%				17.42%				16.75%				17.13%				18.67%



				Total Funding				6,205,217				5,806,104				5,560,432				5,468,296				5,051,749



				Deposits / Total Funding				89.85%				91.39%				93.15%				95.66%				96.59%



				Legacy and PNC				4,637,852				4,158,129				3,891,288				3,657,926				3,178,431



				Total Growth for quarter:				398,681				245,681				183,510				522,273				249,062

						Less: Change in Loans HFS		20,339				(23,506)				(5,318)				13,743				625

						Less: Change in Purchased Mortgage Pools		56,572				(14,461)				46,309				(63,771)				(182,891)

						Less:  Change in Covered Loans		4,131				59,127				8,861				7,250				53,492

						Less: Acquired loans in M&A during quarter		(353,858)				1,857				-				(401,085)				-

						Less: Reclass of covered loans to PNC		-				(45,908)				-				-				-

				Equals Organic Growth in Loans				125,865				222,790				233,362				78,410				120,288				660,427



				Organic Loan Growth Rate				12.11%				22.90%				25.52%				9.87%				15.73%				20.78%







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,062				$   21,157				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss				1,710				811				889				681				553				4,091				5,264				ERROR:#REF!		1,234				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		1,686				1,451				1,376				1,814				2,675				6,327				9,133				3,922		4,489				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		933				1,869				739				1,553				713				5,094				3,774				ERROR:#REF!		2,266				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				753				(418)				637				261				1,962				1,233				5,359				ERROR:#REF!		2,223				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   23,920				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   23,920				$   21,062				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.66%				0.74%				0.77%				0.85%				0.88%				0.66%				0.88%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				132.05%				140.20%				135.81%				136.83%				124.92%				132.05%				124.92%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   726				$   326				$   541				$   406				$   501				$   1,999				$   1,438				ERROR:#REF!		$   907				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				239				292				123				468				621				1,122				1,587				1,008		1,089				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				-				-				361				347				1,009				708				2,367				ERROR:#REF!		1,356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				264				60				109				155				157				588				622				ERROR:#REF!		312				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				159				74				59				59				110				351				410						169

				Purchased non-covered, including pools				240				408				111				307				178				1,066				950				ERROR:#REF!		485				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Covered				58				291				72				72				99				493				1,759				ERROR:#REF!		171				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		1,686				1,451				1,376				1,814				2,675				6,327				9,133				ERROR:#REF!		4,489				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,085				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				121				119				87				73				134				400				651				ERROR:#REF!		207				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				23				40				14				314				13				391				151				ERROR:#REF!		327				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				78				13				57				121				13				269				317				ERROR:#REF!		134				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				16				131				221				122				9				490				323				ERROR:#REF!		131				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				8				78				16				25				20				127				137						45

				Purchased non-covered, including pools				458				399				208				658				232				1,723				1,187

				Covered				229				1,089				136				240				292				1,694				1,008				ERROR:#REF!		532				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		933				1,869				739				1,553				713				5,094				3,774		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		1,376				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   753				$   (418)				$   637				$   261				$   1,962				$   1,233				$   5,359				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,113				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						18,114				16,379				16,003				15,700				16,860				18,114				16,860

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						18,420				17,993				15,767				19,187				13,330				18,420				13,330

		Non-accrual purchased loan pools						-				864				864				-				-				- 0				- 0

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						10,874				10,392				13,765				14,967				16,147				10,874				16,147				ERROR:#REF!		14,967				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						11,332				14,126				13,928				15,048				14,333				11,332				14,333

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				-				-				-				- 0				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						58,740				59,754				60,327				64,902				60,670				58,740				60,670				ERROR:#REF!		14,967				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						0.85%				0.92%				0.97%				1.06%				1.09%				0.85%				1.09%				ERROR:#REF!		0.59%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.06%				-0.04%				0.06%				0.03%				0.21%				0.03%				0.16%				ERROR:#REF!		3.99%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs, excluding purchased loans, loan pools and

		    covered loans, as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.14%				0.05%				0.12%				0.13%				0.38%				0.11%				0.22%

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets						0.42%				0.41%				0.48%				0.50%				0.59%				0.42%				0.59%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy loans & OREO						0.80%				0.86%				1.05%				1.21%				1.36%				0.80%				1.36%

		Classified / Tangible Capital						17.32%				16.21%				16.06%				17.47%				19.39%				17.32%				19.39%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans						2.72%				3.18%				3.44%				3.36%				3.34%				2.72%				3.34%

		Safe Assets (15 grade or better, investments) / Total Earning Assets						32.26%				28.99%

Windows User: Windows User:
Title says Total Assets - Calc is Earning Assets
				28.77%				28.75%				33.73%				32.26%				33.73%





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.

						Loans by Type		2016				2016				2016				2016				2015

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   967,138				$   625,947				$   564,343				$   434,073				$   449,623

						Real estate - construction & development		363,045				328,308				274,717				264,820				244,693

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,406,219				1,297,582				1,248,580				1,154,887				1,104,991

						Real estate - residential		781,018				766,933				680,233				629,138				570,430

						Consumer installment		96,915				68,305				33,245				31,901				31,125

						Other		12,486				3,964				17,953				13,188				6,015

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   95,743				$   99,596				$   101,803				$   111,537				$   45,462

						Real estate - construction & development		78,376				86,099				89,096				103,753				72,080

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		563,438				590,388				574,830				598,935				390,755

						Real estate - residential		268,888				286,169				300,898				309,770				258,153

						Consumer installment		4,586				4,838				5,590				5,924				5,104

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   1,011,031				$   1,067,090				$   1,072,217				$   1,129,919				$   771,554



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		568,314				624,886				610,425				656,734				592,963

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased non-covered loan pools		$   568,314				$   624,886				$   610,425				$   656,734				$   592,963



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   794				$   830				$   1,604				$   4,739				$   5,546

						Real estate - construction & development		2,992				3,220				7,168				7,205				7,612

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		12,917				13,688				65,091				67,055				71,226

						Real estate - residential		41,389				44,457				47,455				51,176				53,038

						Consumer installment		68				96				100				104				107

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   58,160				$   62,291				$   121,418				$   130,279				$   137,529



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,063,675				$   726,373				$   667,750				$   550,349				$   500,631

						Real estate - construction & development		444,413				417,627				370,981				375,778				324,385

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,982,574				1,901,658				1,888,501				1,820,877				1,566,972

						Real estate - residential		1,659,609				1,722,445				1,639,011				1,646,818				1,474,584

						Consumer installment		101,569				73,239				38,935				37,929				36,336

						Other		12,486				3,964				17,953				13,188				6,015

						    Total Loans		$   5,264,326				$   4,845,306				$   4,623,131				$   4,444,939				$   3,908,923







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   47				$   53				$   275				$   279				$   240

						Real estate - construction & development		686				691				468				476				792

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		4,119				5,535				5,802				5,945				5,766

						Real estate - residential		9,340				7,713				8,226				7,648				7,574

						Consumer installment		17				21				24				37				46

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   14,209				$   14,013				$   14,795				$   14,385				$   14,418



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   114				$   112				$   86				$   75				$   110

						Real estate - construction & development		35				35				36				30				63

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		2,970				2,015				1,832				1,871				596

						Real estate - residential		738				849				899				1,040				1,123

						Consumer installment		130				120				113				87				94

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   3,987				$   3,131				$   2,966				$   3,103				$   1,986



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   18,196				$   17,144				$   17,761				$   17,488				$   16,404





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   414,564				$   398,781				$   349,725				$   254,203				$   250,609

						Grade 15 - Good credit		539,147				190,389				191,574				213,510				227,730

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,669,998				1,608,265				1,493,561				1,346,050				1,224,320

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		23,186				22,763				23,665				25,047				27,607

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		907,588				797,148				687,817				628,042				609,413

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		29,172				31,764				32,468				22,141				24,423

						Grade 40 - Substandard		43,067				41,929				40,261				39,013				42,773

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		99				-				-				-				-

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				1				2

						  Total		$   3,626,821				$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877



		The following table presents the purchased, non-covered loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   6,536				$   6,543				$   6,899				$   10,505				$   9,602

						Grade 15 - Good credit		40,786				42,257				45,245				48,229				51,168

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		324,838				331,309				345,480				344,479				336,990

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		23,813				27,504				27,387				27,445				12,029

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		541,408				575,280				557,221				607,838				294,829

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		29,606				44,838				52,536				50,517				30,693

						Grade 40 - Substandard		44,044				39,359				37,417				40,874				36,211

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				30				30				30

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				2				2				2

						  Total		$   1,011,031				$   1,067,090				$   1,072,217				$   1,129,919				$   771,554





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   5,261				$   5,500				$   7,186				$   6,200				$   5,500				$   6,033				$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,850				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		122,538				85,051				96,906				201,814				291,303				126,453				214,120						246,559				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		770,373				767,421				766,006				728,269				730,608				758,076				650,708				ERROR:#REF!		729,439				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		66,566				68,325				69,664				68,824				69,711				68,340				71,035						69,268				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		19,732				21,687				14,765				9,606				9,322				16,470				9,422						9,463				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		102,926				105,859				96,998				82,803				98,765				97,995				87,952						90,783

						Loans		3,145,714				2,897,771				2,653,171				2,410,747				2,333,577				2,777,505				2,161,726						2,372,161

						Purchased non-covered loans		1,042,333				1,086,039				1,111,814				836,187				752,508				1,019,093				712,022

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		590,617				629,666				630,503				627,178				454,884				619,440				201,689

						Covered loans		59,574				113,136				127,595				134,383				180,493				108,672				206,774				ERROR:#REF!		157,438				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   5,925,634				$   5,780,455				$   5,574,608				$   5,106,011				$   4,926,671				$   5,598,077				$   4,320,948				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,680,961				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,592,073				$   1,546,211				$   1,561,621				$   1,362,007				$   1,324,999				$   1,515,771				$   1,227,682						$   1,343,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,253,849				1,085,828				1,087,442				1,137,076				1,100,972				1,141,206				877,949						1,119,024				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,435,958				1,435,151				1,413,503				1,278,199				1,212,087				1,390,948				1,074,349				ERROR:#REF!		1,245,143				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		262,782				266,344				265,936				251,108				241,337				261,559				209,206				ERROR:#REF!		246,223				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		445,132				431,570				437,899				438,122				449,158				438,798				425,583						443,640				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		497,113				451,115				439,954				406,699				395,978				448,243				384,761						401,339				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		3,750				5,000				5,000				1,099				-				3,716				-				ERROR:#REF!		550				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		5,490,657				5,221,219				5,211,355				4,874,310				4,724,531				5,200,241				4,199,530				ERROR:#REF!		4,799,421				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		222,426				265,202				104,195				9,648				-				150,879				8,444				ERROR:#REF!		4,824				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		38,728				49,345				51,970				42,096				39,000				45,526				40,931						40,548				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		84,050				83,719				83,386				72,589				69,723				80,952				67,962

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		44,000				37,305				43,286				52,787				61,986				44,324				50,988				ERROR:#REF!		57,387				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		389,204				435,571				282,837				177,120				170,709				321,681				168,325				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   5,879,861				$   5,656,790				$   5,494,192				$   5,051,430				$   4,895,240				$   5,521,922				$   4,367,855				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Total FRC				3,093,305				3,002,317				2,829,423				2,332,439				2,081,634

				FRC / Total Loans				65.87%				71.14%				70.51%				67.10%				67.40%

				FRC Yield				4.58%				4.49%				4.58%				4.81%				4.88%

						Maturing inside 1 year		744,315				628,147				572,402				349,179				333,032

						Maturing 1-5 years		1,203,324				1,171,891				1,150,285				1,174,506				1,033,867

						Maturing > 5 years		1,145,666				1,202,279				1,106,736				808,753				714,734



				Total VRC				1,602,707				1,218,102				1,183,283				1,143,625				1,006,844

				VRC / Total Loans				34.13%				28.86%				29.49%				32.90%				32.60%

				VRC Yield				4.47%				4.44%				4.46%				4.50%				4.54%





				Fixed Rate Production				323,343				355,514				384,713				255,944				225,349

				Yield on F/R Production				4.43%				4.16%				4.33%				4.44%				4.59%

				Variable Rate Production				175,387				212,744				229,186				160,625				158,750

				Yield on V/R Production				4.27%				4.12%				4.33%				4.39%				4.28%

				Total production				498,730				568,258				613,898				416,569				384,099

				Yield on Total Production				4.37%				4.14%				4.33%				4.42%				4.46%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   8				$   8				$   9				$   8				$   5				$   33				$   33						$   13				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		193				147				159				328				262				827				790				ERROR:#REF!		590				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,348				4,336				4,554				4,586				4,540				17,824				16,134						9,126				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		654				536				613				602				618				2,405				2,523				ERROR:#REF!		1,220				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		989				826				821				755				1,040				3,391				3,466

						Loans (TE)		37,505				33,672				31,531				28,684				27,901				131,392				103,206						56,585

						Purchased non-covered loans		15,949				17,629				17,062				13,133				12,129				63,773				46,208

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		3,950				4,346				3,730				5,144				3,335				17,170				6,481

						Covered loans		979				1,667				1,797				2,060				3,556				6,503				14,128				ERROR:#REF!		5,616				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   64,575				$   63,167				$   60,276				$   55,300				$   53,386				$   243,318				$   192,969				ERROR:#REF!		108,686				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		3,370				3,604				4,196				2,942				2,912				14,112				11,681



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		613				433				439				468				463				1,953				1,461						931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,405				1,241				1,168				1,040				929				4,854				3,229				ERROR:#REF!		1,969				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		44				45				45				43				42				177				158				ERROR:#REF!		85				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		553				493				476				512				594				2,034				2,202						1,106				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		1,060				854				779				676				659				3,369				2,703						1,335				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		6				8				8				2				-				24				-				ERROR:#REF!		2				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		3,681				3,074				2,915				2,741				2,687				12,411				9,753				ERROR:#REF!		5,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		328				393				155				23				-				899				31				ERROR:#REF!		23				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		432				479				484				370				328				1,765				1,362				ERROR:#REF!		698				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		1,216				1,179				1,173				954				924				4,522				3,536						1,878

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		21				18				24				35				44				98				174				ERROR:#REF!		79				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,997				2,069				1,836				1,382				1,296				7,284				5,103				ERROR:#REF!		2,678				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   5,678				$   5,143				$   4,751				$   4,123				$   3,983				$   19,695				$   14,856				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,106				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   58,897				$   58,024				$   55,525				$   51,177				$   49,403				$   223,623				$   178,113				ERROR:#REF!		$   100,580				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								$   79,799





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.60%				0.58%				0.50%				0.52%				0.36%				0.55%				0.60%						0.45%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.63%				0.69%				0.66%				0.65%				0.36%				0.65%				0.37%						0.48%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.25%				2.25%				2.39%				2.53%				2.47%				2.35%				2.48%						2.52%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.91%				3.12%				3.54%				3.52%				3.52%				3.52%				3.55%						3.55%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.82%				3.10%				3.40%				3.67%				4.18%				3.46%				3.94%

						Loans		4.74%				4.62%				4.78%				4.79%				4.74%				4.73%				4.77%

						Purchased non-covered loans		6.09%				6.46%				6.17%				6.32%				6.39%				6.26%				6.49%

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		2.66%				2.75%				2.38%				3.30%				2.91%				2.77%				3.21%

						Covered loans		6.54%				5.86%				5.66%				6.17%				7.82%				5.98%				6.83%				ERROR:#REF!		7.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.34%				4.35%				4.35%				4.36%				4.30%				4.35%				4.47%				ERROR:#REF!		5.95%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.19%				0.16%				0.16%				0.17%				0.17%				0.17%				0.17%						0.17%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.39%				0.34%				0.33%				0.33%				0.30%				0.35%				0.30%						0.32%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.08%						0.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.49%				0.45%				0.44%				0.47%				0.52%				0.46%				0.52%				ERROR:#REF!		0.50%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.85%				0.75%				0.71%				0.67%				0.66%				0.75%				0.70%				ERROR:#REF!		0.67%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.64%				0.64%				0.64%				0.73%				0.00%				0.65%				0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		0.73%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.27%				0.23%				0.22%				0.23%				0.23%				0.24%				0.23%				ERROR:#REF!		0.23%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.59%				0.59%				0.60%				0.96%				0.00%				0.60%				0.37%				ERROR:#REF!		0.96%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		4.44%				3.86%				3.75%				3.54%				3.34%				3.88%				3.33%				ERROR:#REF!		3.47%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.76%				5.60%				5.66%				5.29%				5.26%				5.59%				5.20%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.19%				0.19%				0.22%				0.27%				0.28%				0.22%				0.34%						0.28%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.04%				1.89%				2.61%				3.14%				3.01%				2.26%				3.03%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.38%				0.36%				0.35%				0.33%				0.32%				0.36%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		3.95%				3.99%				4.00%				4.03%				3.98%				3.99%				4.13%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		3.95%				3.99%				4.01%				4.03%				3.98%				3.99%				4.12%				ERROR:#REF!		5.51%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						EA Yield w/o Accretion		4.11%				4.10%				4.05%				4.12%				4.06%				4.09%				4.20%

						Yield on total loans w/o accretion		4.51%				4.49%				4.42%				4.60%				4.68%				4.50%				4.80%

						NIM w/o accretion		3.73%				3.75%				3.70%				3.80%				3.74%				3.74%				3.85%

						EA as a % of total funding		100.78%				102.19%				101.46%				101.08%				100.64%				101.38%				98.93%

						Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		1.97%				7.56%				2.81%				4.49%				2.76%				3.73%





		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Adjusted Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   72,100				$   40,847



						Merger and conversion charges		17				- 0				- 0				6,359				1,807				6,376				7,980

						Certain credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241

						Certain compliance resolution expenses		5,750				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0

						Tax effect of management-adjusted charges		(2,018)				- 0				- 0				(2,226)				(632)				(4,244)				(6,727)

						Plus: After tax management-adjusted charges		3,749				- 0				- 0				4,133				1,175				7,882				12,494



						       Adjusted Operating Net income		21,926				21,557				20,049				16,450				15,323				79,982				53,341



						Adjusted operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.62				$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.50				$   0.47				$   2.30				$   1.66

						Adjusted operating return on average assets		1.33%				1.35%				1.31%				1.18%				1.12%				1.30%				1.11%

						Adjusted operating return on average common

						    tangible equity		17.04%				17.18%				17.03%				15.42%				14.97%				16.71%				13.66%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   64,575				$   63,167				$   60,276				$   55,300				$   53,386				$   243,318				$   192,969

						    Accretion Income		3,370				3,604				4,196				2,942				2,912				14,112				11,681

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   61,205				$   59,563				$   56,080				$   52,358				$   50,474				$   229,206				$   181,288



						Total Interest Expense		$   5,677				$   5,143				$   4,751				$   4,123				$   3,983				$   19,694				$   14,856

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   55,528				$   54,420				$   51,329				$   48,235				$   46,491				$   209,512				$   166,432



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.51%				4.49%				4.42%				4.60%				4.68%				4.50%				4.80%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.73%				3.75%				3.70%				3.80%				3.74%				3.74%				3.85%







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   25,164				$   31,921				$   29,720				$   18,441				$   17,444				$   105,246				$   56,744

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		1,710				811				889				681				553				4,091				5,264

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		72				377				447				753				535				1,649				1,117

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		1				(89)				28				166				610				106				880

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,010				1,238				1,289				880				1,078				4,417				15,732

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		21				41				35				34				58				131				644

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,814				2,378				2,688				2,514				2,834				10,394				23,637



						Plus: Management-adjusted charges

						    Conversion charges		17				- 0				- 0				6,359				1,807				6,376				7,980

						    Compliance resolution expenses		5,750				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				5,750				- 0



						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Management-adjusted gains (losses)

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		- 0				- 0				- 0				(94)				- 0				(94)				(137)

						 Gains/(Losses) on sales of bank premises		430				238				401				(77)				(267)				992				(267)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   34,175				$   34,537				$   32,809				$   27,143				$   21,818				$   128,664				$   87,957



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		2.07%				2.17%				2.15%				1.94%				1.59%				2.09%				1.62%







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Management-Adjusted Operating Expenses		2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015



						Total Operating Expenses		54,677				53,199				52,359				55,600				53,028				215,835				199,115

						Less: Credit costs & managemnt-adjusted charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(72)				(377)				(447)				(753)				(535)				(1,649)				(1,117)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(1)				89				(28)				(166)				(610)				(106)				(880)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(1,010)				(1,238)				(1,289)				(880)				(1,078)				(4,417)				(15,732)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Conversion expenses		(17)				- 0				- 0				(6,359)				(1,807)				(6,376)				(7,980)

						   Compliance resolution expenses		(5,750)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(5,750)				- 0

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		(430)				(238)				(401)				77				267				(992)				267



						Management-adjusted operating expenses		$   47,397				$   51,435				$   50,194				$   47,519				$   49,265				$   196,545				$   173,673





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Segment Reporting		2016				2016				2016				2016				2015				2016				2015



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   50,240				$   50,374				$   48,940				$   45,801				$   44,088				$   195,355				$   159,777

						   Provision for loan losses		610				57				733				681				504				2,081				4,847

						   Noninterest income		13,466				13,949				13,018				12,735				12,739				53,168				44,251

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		17,084				18,323				18,428				18,989				19,225				72,824				68,183

						      Occupancy		5,670				5,490				5,901				5,150				5,356				22,211				19,320

						      Data Processing		5,885				5,794				5,685				5,820				5,759				23,184				18,681

						      Other expenses		15,667				11,533				11,071				16,436				13,853				54,707				59,636

						         Total noninterest expense		44,306				41,140				41,085				46,395				44,193				172,926				165,820

						Income before income taxes		18,790				23,126				20,140				11,460				12,130				73,516				33,361

						   Income Tax		4,756				7,286				6,318				3,681				1,436				22,041				7,713

						         Net income		$   14,034				$   15,840				$   13,822				$   7,779				$   10,694				$   51,476				$   25,648

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   14,034				$   15,840				$   13,822				$   7,779				$   10,694				$   51,476				$   25,648





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   6,090				$   5,752				$   4,915				$   4,039				$   3,807				$   20,796				$   12,958

						   Provision for loan losses		529				541				93				- 0				49				1,163				417

						   Noninterest income		9,498				13,753				13,744				9,957				8,302				46,952				35,862

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		7,318				9,043				8,412				6,535				6,011				31,308				22,631

						      Occupancy		603				434				406				489				504				1,932				1,681

						      Data Processing		358				390				363				292				286				1,403				1,160

						      Other expenses		1,122				1,329				1,159				981				1,071				4,591				3,910

						         Total noninterest expense		9,401				11,196				10,340				8,297				7,872				39,234				29,382

						Income before income taxes		5,658				7,768				8,226				5,699				4,188				27,351				19,021

						   Income Tax		1,980				2,719				2,879				1,995				1,466				9,573				6,657

						         Net income		3,678				5,049				5,347				3,704				2,722				17,778				12,364

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,678				$   5,049				$   5,347				$   3,704				$   2,722				$   17,778				$   12,364



						Average Assets		$   6,574,259				$   6,114,706				$   5,913,023				$   5,805,454				$   5,255,394				$   6,101,861				$   5,255,394

						Efficiency Ratio		69.55%				63.96%				66.31%				79.26%				77.77%				69.58%				81.27%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		0.81%				0.91%				0.89%				0.88%				0.96%				0.87%				0.84%

						Non-Int Expense / Avg Assets		2.68%				2.68%				2.79%				3.21%				3.34%				2.83%				3.16%

						Net Overhead Ratio		1.87%				1.77%				1.91%				2.33%				2.37%				1.96%				2.31%

						ROA		0.85%				1.03%				0.94%				0.54%				0.81%				0.83%				0.49%



						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   4,118				$   3,679				$   3,293				$   3,020				$   2,812				$   14,110				$   8,821

						   Provision for loan losses		33				447				93				- 0				49				573				417

						   Noninterest income		9,036				13,198				13,304				9,624				7,966				45,162				34,498

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		7,098				8,940				8,304				6,347				5,855				30,689				22,112

						      Occupancy		602				433				405				488				501				1,928				1,674

						      Data Processing		326				364				338				272				266				1,300				1,065

						      Other expenses		1,093				1,303				1,133				956				1,043				4,485				3,787

						         Total noninterest expense		9,119				11,040				10,180				8,063				7,665				38,402				28,638

						Income before income taxes		4,002				5,390				6,324				4,581				3,064				20,297				14,264

						   Income Tax		1,401				1,886				2,213				1,603				1,072				7,104				4,992

						         Net income		$   2,601				$   3,504				$   4,111				$   2,978				$   1,992				$   13,193				$   9,272

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   2,601				$   3,504				$   4,111				$   2,978				$   1,992				$   13,193				$   9,272



						Production		$   353,169				$   410,794				$   375,699				$   268,639				$   254,237				$   1,408,301				$   1,039,167

						Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   111,554				$   145,368				$   162,640				$   161,495				$   94,478

						Purchase %		79.70%				80.01%				85.00%				83.00%				84.00%

						FHA/VA %		37.01%				38.85%				39.00%				41.00%				41.00%

						Gain on Sale %						3.69%				3.90%				4.10%				3.55%

						Retail Mortgage Bankers		91				81				100				95				96

						Avg Production / Banker		$3,881				$5,072				$3,757				$2,401				$2,284

						Net Income / Banker		$28.59				$43.25				$41.44				$31.34				$20.75



						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   1,972				$   2,073				$   1,622				$   1,019				$   995				$   6,686				$   4,137

						   Provision for loan losses		496				94				- 0				- 0				- 0				590				- 0

						   Noninterest income		462				555				440				333				336				1,790				1,364

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		220				103				108				188				156				619				519

						      Occupancy		1				1				1				1				3				4				7

						      Data Processing		32				26				25				20				20				103				95

						      Other expenses		29				26				26				25				28				106				123

						         Total noninterest expense		282				156				160				234				207				832				744

						Income before income taxes		1,656				2,378				1,902				1,118				1,124				7,054				4,757

						   Income Tax		580				832				666				391				393				2,469				1,665

						         Net income		$   1,076				$   1,546				$   1,236				$   727				$   731				$   4,585				$   3,092

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,076				$   1,546				$   1,236				$   727				$   731				$   4,585				$   3,092



						Production		$   981,499				$   1,100,888				$   790,561				$   565,207				$   490,321				$   3,438,155				$   1,968,322

						Units (# of loans)		4,424				4,835				3,416				2,579				2,350				15,254				9,206

						Number of customers		86				87				86				84				72				86				72

						Approved Lines of Credit		$   496,500				$   403,000				$   364,500				$   340,000				$   230,000				$   496,500				$   230,000

						Average days to roll		15				14				14				12				15



						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   949				$   941				$   734				$   596				$   723				$   3,220				$   2,802

						   Provision for loan losses		571				213				63				- 0				- 0				847				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,308				1,162				1,617				1,594				1,366				5,681				5,473

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		735				616				691				663				736				2,705				3,189

						      Occupancy		64				65				64				61				57				254				194

						      Data Processing		1				1				1				1				1				4				8

						      Other expenses		170				181				178				183				169				712				522

						         Total noninterest expense		970				863				934				908				963				3,675				3,913

						Income before income taxes		716				1,027				1,354				1,282				1,126				4,379				4,362

						   Income Tax		251				359				474				449				394				1,533				1,527

						         Net income		$   465				$   668				$   880				$   833				$   732				$   2,846				$   2,835

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   465				$   668				$   880				$   833				$   732				$   2,846				$   2,835



						Closed Loan Production		$   12,016				$   24,702				$   17,857				$   10,000				$   13,478				$   64,575				$   54,561

						Loans sold during the quarter		$   12,832				$   11,044				$   15,396				$   16,300				$   10,750				$   55,572				$   39,092

						Premium % on loans sold		110.46%				110.52%				110.96%				110.80%				112.00%				110.71%

						Total Loan $'s serviced at end of quarter		$   267,821				$   268,456				$   250,000				$   232,475				$   243,499				$   267,821				$   243,499

						SBA Pipeline		$   50,565				$   58,524				$   65,400				$   49,440				$   43,458				$   50,565				$   43,458



						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   57,279				$   57,067				$   54,589				$   50,436				$   48,618				$   219,371				$   175,537

						   Provision for loan losses		1,710				811				889				681				553				4,091				5,264

						   Noninterest income		24,272				28,864				28,379				24,286				22,407				105,801				85,586

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		25,137				27,982				27,531				26,187				25,972				106,837				94,003

						      Occupancy		6,337				5,989				6,371				5,700				5,917				24,397				21,195

						      Data Processing		6,244				6,185				6,049				6,113				6,046				24,591				19,849

						      Other expenses		16,959				13,043				12,408				17,600				15,093				60,010				64,068

						         Total noninterest expense		54,677				53,199				52,359				55,600				53,028				215,835				199,115

						Income before income taxes		25,164				31,921				29,720				18,441				17,444				105,246				56,744

						   Income Tax		6,987				10,364				9,671				6,124				3,296				33,146				15,897

						         Net income		$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   72,100				$   40,847

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   18,177				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   72,100				$   40,847









3Q16

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$92.00				$91.00				$91.00				$92.00				$92.00				$274.00				$273.00

						 		$366.00				$366.00				$366.00				$365.00				$365.00				$366.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS																						$0.25

				Interest income				62,210				32,137				54,559				52,601				51,195

				Interest expense				5,143				7,930				4,123				3,983				3,796

						Net interest income		57,067				24,207				50,436				48,618				47,399

				Provision for loan losses				811				7,043				681				553				986

				Fee income (1)				28,864				6,193				24,286				22,407				24,978

						Total income		85,120				23,357				74,041				70,472				71,391

				Operating expenses (2)				53,199				21,155				49,241				51,221				47,950

						Operating loss before taxes		31,921				2,202				24,800				19,251				23,441

				Income tax expense (benefit)				10,364				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		21,557				1,378				24,998				20,541				23,980

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				0				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		21,557				1,378				24,998				20,541				23,980

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		20,738				580				24,998				20,541				23,980





				Net Income 				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   53,923				$   26,699				ERROR:#REF!		$   29,775				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Operating Net Income				$   21,557				$   20,049				$   16,450				$   15,323				$   15,917				$   58,056				$   38,018

																								289.90

		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.62				$   0.58				$   0.38				$   0.44				$   0.49				$   1.58				$   0.84				ERROR:#REF!		$   2.20				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.37				$   0.43				$   0.48				$   1.56				$   0.84		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   2.20				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted EPS		$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.50				$   0.47				$   0.49				$   1.68				$   1.19

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.10				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.20				$   0.15				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   18.42				$   17.96				$   17.25				$   15.98				$   15.60				$   18.42				$   15.60				ERROR:#REF!		$   37.90				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   14.38				$   13.89				$   13.13				$   12.65				$   12.31				$   14.38				$   12.31				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		16.76%		ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:				18.13%

						Basic		34,869,747				34,832,621				32,752,063				32,199,632				32,195,435				34,155,556				31,614,015				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		35,194,739				35,153,311				33,053,554				32,594,929				32,553,167				34,470,101				31,961,969				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				34,891,304				34,847,311				34,837,454				32,211,385				32,196,117				34,891,304				32,196,117				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   35.80				$   32.39				$   32.68				$   34.90				$   28.75				$   35.80				$   28.75				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   29.09				$   27.89				$   25.09				$   27.65				$   24.97				$   25.09				$   22.75				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   34.95				$   29.70				$   29.58				$   33.99				$   28.75				$   34.95				$   28.75				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		166,841				215,409				253,779				301,775				174,900				211,351				129,678				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

		EOP Market Capitalization						1,219,451				1,034,965				1,030,492				1,094,865				925,638				1,219,451				925,638

								$501,566,000.00												$407,619,000.00

		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.35%				1.31%				0.88%				1.03%				1.19%				1.16%				0.74%				ERROR:#REF!		1.13%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.35%				1.31%				1.18%				1.12%				1.21%				1.24%				1.05%

				Return on average common equity				13.39%				13.08%				9.14%				10.94%				12.53%				11.46%				7.21%				ERROR:#REF!		11.91%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTC				17.18%				17.03%				15.42%				14.97%				16.23%				15.95%				12.74%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.35%				4.39%				4.36%				4.30%				4.39%				4.36%				4.54%				ERROR:#REF!		5.82%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.36%				0.35%				0.33%				0.32%				0.32%				0.35%				0.36%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.99%				4.05%				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.02%				4.18%				ERROR:#REF!		5.39%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		31.36%				31.80%				30.40%				29.56%				32.33%				31.22%				31.09%				ERROR:#REF!		38.84%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				61.91%				63.11%				74.41%				74.66%				66.87%				66.15%				76.85%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency ratio				60.08%				60.42%				63.98%				69.71%				63.89%				61.39%				71.62%



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				9.90%				10.06%				9.85%				9.21%				9.63%				9.90%				9.63%				ERROR:#REF!		9.21%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.90%				7.96%				7.68%				7.44%				7.76%				7.90%				7.76%				ERROR:#REF!		7.44%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.90%				7.96%				7.68%				7.44%				7.76%				7.90%				7.76%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				2.00%				2.10%				2.17%				1.77%				1.87%				2.00%				1.87%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		9.90%				10.06%				9.85%				9.21%				9.63%				9.90%				9.63%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,011				1,023				1,085				1,075				1,110				1,011				1,110

				Mortgage Division FTE				259				245				233				229				218				259				218

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,270				1,268				1,318				1,304				1,328				1,270				1,328				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   6,423				$   6,081				$   5,620				$   5,199				$   4,699				$   6,423				$   4,699				ERROR:#REF!		$   9,489				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				99				102				103				101				103				99				103				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   53,597				$   50,780				$   50,784				$   48,310				$   43,986				$   53,597				$   43,986				ERROR:#REF!		$   97,586				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   57,322				$   54,164				$   49,191				$   47,336				$   45,775				$   160,677				$   124,231				ERROR:#REF!		$   93,111				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,336				4,554				4,586				4,540				4,694				13,476				11,594				ERROR:#REF!		9,234				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				397				454				446				458				480				1,297				1,411				ERROR:#REF!		938				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				147				159				328				262				227				634				528				ERROR:#REF!		489				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				8				9				8				5				19				25				28				ERROR:#REF!		24				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		62,210				59,340				54,559				52,601				51,195				176,109				137,792				ERROR:#REF!		103,796				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   3,074				$   2,915				$   2,741				$   2,687				$   2,521				$   8,730				$   7,065				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,208				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				2,069				1,836				1,382				1,296				1,275				5,287				3,808				ERROR:#REF!		2,571				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		5,143				4,751				4,123				3,983				3,796				14,017				10,873				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						57,067				54,589				50,436				48,618				47,399				162,092				126,919				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						811				889				681				553				986				2,381				4,711				ERROR:#REF!		1,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   56,256				$   53,700				$   49,755				$   48,065				$   46,413				$   159,711				$   122,208				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   11,358				$   10,436				$   9,915				$   10,119				$   10,766				$   31,709				$   24,346				ERROR:#REF!		$   20,885				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				14,067				14,142				10,211				8,586				10,404				38,420				28,214				ERROR:#REF!		18,990				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				791				967				1,111				1,112				1,145				2,869				2,642				ERROR:#REF!		2,257				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				-				-				94				-				115				94				137				ERROR:#REF!		115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,648				2,834				2,955				2,590				2,548				8,437				7,840				ERROR:#REF!		5,138				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		28,864				28,379				24,286				22,407				24,978				81,529				63,179				ERROR:#REF!		47,385				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!

																$0.0642

		Noninterest expense										$840.00				$3,360.00

				Salaries and employee benefits				27,982				27,531				26,187				25,972				24,934				81,700				68,031				ERROR:#REF!		50,906				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043		451

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				5,989				6,371				5,700				5,917				5,915				18,060				15,278				ERROR:#REF!		11,832				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836		(382)

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				6,185				6,049				6,113				6,046				5,329				18,347				13,803				ERROR:#REF!		11,375				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		116.06%		1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!		136

				FDIC Insurance expense																																3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																		- 0

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				1,526				1,764				1,799				2,223				1,083				5,089				15,484						3,306																																														(238)

				Advertising and marketing expenses				1,198				854				805				1,171				667				2,857				2,141				ERROR:#REF!		1,838								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																		344

				Amortization of intangible assets				993				1,319				1,020				1,160				1,321				3,332				2,581						2,481				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																						(326)

				Merger and conversion charges				-				-				6,359				1,807				446				6,359				6,173						2,253																																														- 0

				Other non-interest expenses				9,326				8,471				7,617				8,732				8,701				25,414				22,596				ERROR:#REF!		17,433				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143		855

						Total noninterest expense		53,199				52,359				55,600				53,028				48,396				161,158				146,087				ERROR:#REF!		101,424				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$4,803.00		53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   31,921				$   29,720				$   18,441				$   17,444				$   22,995				$   80,082				$   39,300				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				10,364				9,671				6,124				3,296				7,368				26,159				12,601				ERROR:#REF!		10,664				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   53,923				$   26,699				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$0.28		$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				0						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   53,923				$   26,699				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.61				0.57				0.37				0.43				0.48				1.56				0.84				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!										YTD 2016				YTD 2015

																$55,611.99																																																																										Efficiency Ratio		61.39%				71.62%

				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.												$222,447.95																																																																										Net Overhead Ratio		1.55%				2.16%

								86,888.25				8906045.63%				$386,866.01

						Total Revenue		$   85,931				$   82,968				$   74,722				$   71,025				$   72,377				$   243,621				$   190,098

						Accretion Income / Total Revenue		4.19%				5.06%				3.94%				4.10%				4.20%				4.41%				4.61%

						Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net income		10.87%				13.60%				11.62%				12.35%				12.40%				12.03%				14.99%

						Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.15%				0.17%				0.18%				0.20%				0.16%				0.17%				0.59%

						S&B / Avg Assets		1.76%				1.80%				1.87%				1.90%				1.90%				1.81%				1.98%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		1.82%				1.85%				1.73%				1.65%				1.92%				1.81%				1.84%

						OPEX / Avg Assets		3.28%				3.34%				3.45%				3.66%				3.55%				3.36%				4.00%

						Net overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.46%				1.49%				1.72%				2.01%				1.63%				1.55%				2.16%

								60.08%				60.42%				63.98%				69.71%				63.89%				61.39%				71.62%

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   123,270				$   116,255				$   146,863				$   118,518				$   114,396

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				90,801				68,273				107,373				272,045				120,925

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				838,124				843,646				837,103				783,185				811,385

				Other investments				24,578				19,125				12,802				9,323				9,322

				Mortgage loans held for sale				126,263				102,757				97,439				111,182				111,807



				Loans, net of unearned income				3,091,039				2,819,071				2,528,007				2,406,877				2,290,649

				Purchased, non-covered loans (excluding loan pools)				1,067,090				1,072,217				1,129,919				771,554				767,494

				Purchased, non-covered loan pools				624,886				610,425				656,734				592,963				410,072

				Covered loans				62,291				121,418				130,279				137,529				191,021

				Less allowance for loan losses				(22,963)				(21,734)				(21,482)				(21,062)				(22,471)

						Loans, net		4,822,343				4,601,397				4,423,457				3,887,861				3,636,765



				Other real estate owned				10,392				13,765				14,967				16,147				20,730

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				14,126				13,928				15,048				14,333				11,538

				Covered other real estate owned				1,000				2,742				3,764				5,011				12,203

						Total other real estate owned		25,518				30,435				33,779				35,491				44,471



				Premises and equipment, net				122,191				123,978				124,747				121,639				124,756

				Goodwill				122,545				121,422				121,512				90,082				87,701

				Other intangibles, net				18,472				20,574				21,892				17,058				18,218

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				-				-				1,197				6,301				4,506

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				77,637				77,095				76,676				64,251				59,894

				Other assets				101,753				96,337				92,931				72,004				72,154

						Total assets		$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,563,316				$   1,553,972				$   1,529,037				$   1,329,857				$   1,275,800

						Interest-bearing		3,742,782				3,625,560				3,701,750				3,549,433				3,254,723

				Total deposits				5,306,098				5,179,532				5,230,787				4,879,290				4,530,523

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		42,647				37,139				43,741				63,585				51,506

				FDIC loss sharing payable, net				7,775				1,897				-				-				-

				Other borrowings				373,461				260,191				110,531				39,000				39,000

				Other liabilities				37,033				33,050				28,647				22,432				23,371

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				83,898				83,570				83,237				69,874				69,600

						Total liabilities		5,850,912				5,595,379				5,496,943				5,074,181				4,714,000





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						36,348				36,303				36,272				33,625				33,610

		  Capital surplus						409,630				408,549				407,726				337,349				336,599

		  Retained earnings						199,769				181,701				163,395				152,820				140,282

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						10,449				12,960				6,411				3,353				4,197

		  Less treasury stock						(13,613)				(13,598)				(12,976)				(12,388)				(12,388)

						Total stockholders' equity		642,583				625,915				600,828				514,759				502,300

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   6,493,495				$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300



								6,352,478				6,079,298

		Other Data										273,180

		Earning Assets						5,900,494				5,637,807				5,486,854				5,075,335				4,703,353

		Intangible Assets						141,017				141,996				143,404				107,140				105,919

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						4,250,563				4,008,357				3,939,259				3,721,892				3,414,829

		Average Assets						6,330,350				6,138,757				5,618,397				5,427,367				5,213,275

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						640,382				616,361				542,264				513,098				494,957

								Three Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015

				Balance Sheet Ratios



				Earning Assets				5,925,072				5,656,932				5,499,656				5,084,658				4,712,675

				Earning Assets to Total Assets				91.25%				90.93%				90.19%				90.98%				90.35%

				S/T Assets / Earning Assets				1.53%				1.21%				1.95%				5.35%				2.57%

				Investments / EA				14.56%				15.25%				15.45%				15.59%				17.41%

				Loans / EA				83.91%				83.54%				82.59%				79.06%				80.02%



				NIB / Total Deposits				29.46%				30.00%				29.23%				27.26%				28.16%

				NOW / Total Deposits				21.03%				20.82%				21.50%				23.30%				19.99%

				MMDA / Total Deposits				27.12%				27.30%				27.05%				25.66%				26.87%

				Savings / Total Deposits				4.98%				5.13%				5.08%				5.11%				5.29%

				CDs / Total Deposits				17.42%				16.75%				17.13%				18.67%				19.69%



				Total Funding				5,806,104				5,560,432				5,468,296				5,051,749				4,690,629



				Deposits / Total Funding				91.39%				93.15%				95.66%				96.59%				96.59%



				Legacy and PNC				4,158,129				3,891,288				3,657,926				3,178,431				3,058,143



				Total Growth for quarter:				245,681				183,510				522,273				249,062				203,719

						Less: Change in Loans HFS		(23,506)				(5,318)				13,743				625				(2,978)

						Less: Change in Purchased Mortgage Pools		(14,461)				46,309				(63,771)				(182,891)				(141,088)

						Less:  Change in Covered Loans		59,127				8,861				7,250				53,492				18,577

						Less: Acquired loans in M&A during quarter		1,857				-				(401,085)								-

						Less: Reclass of covered loans to PNC		(45,908)				-				-				-				-

				Equals Organic Growth in Loans				222,790				233,362				78,410				120,288				78,230



				Organic Loan Growth Rate				22.90%				25.52%				9.87%				15.73%				10.50%







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,062				$   21,157				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss				811				889				681				553				986				2,381				4,711				ERROR:#REF!		1,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		1,451				1,376				1,814				2,675				1,268				4,641				6,458				3,922		3,943				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		1,869				739				1,553				713				1,095				4,161				3,061				ERROR:#REF!		1,808				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				(418)				637				261				1,962				173				480				3,397				ERROR:#REF!		2,135				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   22,963				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   22,963				$   22,471				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.74%				0.77%				0.85%				0.88%				0.98%				0.74%				0.98%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				140.20%				135.81%				136.83%				124.92%				109.31%				140.20%				109.31%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   326				$   541				$   406				$   501				$   135				$   1,273				$   937				ERROR:#REF!		$   636				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				292				123				468				621				234				883				966				1,008		855				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				-				361				347				1,009				184				708				1,358				ERROR:#REF!		1,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				60				109				155				157				105				324				465				ERROR:#REF!		262				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				74				59				59				110				61				192				300						171

				Purchased non-covered, including pools				408				111				307				178				302				826				772				ERROR:#REF!		480				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Covered				291				72				72				99				247				435				1,660				ERROR:#REF!		346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		1,451				1,376				1,814				2,675				1,268				4,641				6,458				ERROR:#REF!		3,943				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,085				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				119				87				73				134				117				279				517				ERROR:#REF!		251				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				40				14				314				13				54				368				138				ERROR:#REF!		67				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				13				57				121				13				272				191				304				ERROR:#REF!		285				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				131				221				122				9				6				474				314				ERROR:#REF!		15				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				78				16				25				20				33				119				117						53

				Purchased non-covered, including pools				399				208				658				232				174				1,265				955

				Covered				1,089				136				240				292				439				1,465				716				ERROR:#REF!		731				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		1,869				739				1,553				713				1,095				4,161				3,061		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		1,402				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   (418)				$   637				$   261				$   1,962				$   173				$   480				$   3,397				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,541				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						16,379				16,003				15,700				16,860				20,558				16,379				20,558

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						17,993				15,767				19,187				13,330				11,374				17,993				11,374

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						10,392				13,765				14,967				16,147				20,730				10,392				20,730				ERROR:#REF!		16,147				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						14,126				13,928				15,048				14,333				11,538				14,126				11,538

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				-				-				-				- 0				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						58,890				59,463				64,902				60,670				64,200				58,890				64,200				ERROR:#REF!		16,147				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						0.91%				0.96%				1.06%				1.09%				1.23%				0.91%				1.23%				ERROR:#REF!		0.67%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						-0.05%				0.09%				0.04%				0.32%				0.03%				0.02%				0.20%				ERROR:#REF!		2.73%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs, excluding purchased loans, as a percent

		    of loans (Annualized)						0.05%				0.11%				0.12%				0.36%				0.04%				0.08%				0.15%

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets						0.41%				0.48%				0.50%				0.59%				0.79%				0.41%				0.79%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy loans & OREO						0.86%				1.05%				1.21%				1.36%				1.79%				0.86%				1.79%

		Classified / Tangible Capital						16.21%				16.06%				17.47%				19.39%				20.25%				16.21%				20.25%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans						3.18%				3.44%				3.36%				3.34%				3.42%				3.18%				3.42%

		Safe Assets (15 grade or better, investments) / Total Assets						39.54%				39.56%				40.69%				45.39%				42.22%				39.54%				42.22%





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



												$271,968.00

								For the quarter ended:

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

						Loans by Type		2016				2016				2016				2015				2015

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   625,947				$   564,343				$   434,073				$   449,623				$   427,747

						Real estate - construction & development		328,308				274,717				264,820				244,693				220,798

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,297,582				1,248,580				1,154,887				1,104,991				1,067,828

						Real estate - residential		766,933				680,233				629,138				570,430				532,285

						Consumer installment		35,481				33,245				31,901				31,125				31,299

						Other		36,788				17,953				13,188				6,015				10,692

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   99,596				$   101,803				$   111,537				$   45,462				$   42,350

						Real estate - construction & development		86,099				89,096				103,753				72,080				71,109

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		590,388				574,830				598,935				390,755				385,032

						Real estate - residential		286,169				300,898				309,770				258,153				263,312

						Consumer installment		4,838				5,590				5,924				5,104				5,691

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   1,067,090				$   1,072,217				$   1,129,919				$   771,554				$   767,494



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		624,886				610,425				656,734				592,963				410,072

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased non-covered loan pools		$   624,886				$   610,425				$   656,734				$   592,963				$   410,072



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   830				$   1,604				$   4,739				$   5,546				$   13,349

						Real estate - construction & development		3,220				7,168				7,205				7,612				14,266

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		13,688				65,091				67,055				71,226				103,399

						Real estate - residential		44,457				47,455				51,176				53,038				59,835

						Consumer installment		96				100				104				107				172

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   62,291				$   121,418				$   130,279				$   137,529				$   191,021



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   726,373				$   667,750				$   550,349				$   500,631				$   483,446

						Real estate - construction & development		417,627				370,981				375,778				324,385				306,173

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,901,658				1,888,501				1,820,877				1,566,972				1,556,259

						Real estate - residential		1,722,445				1,639,011				1,646,818				1,474,584				1,265,504

						Consumer installment		40,415				38,935				37,929				36,336				37,162

						Other		36,788				17,953				13,188				6,015				10,692

						    Total Loans		$   4,845,306				$   4,623,131				$   4,444,939				$   3,908,923				$   3,659,236







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   53				$   275				$   279				$   240				$   238

						Real estate - construction & development		691				468				476				792				838

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		5,535				5,802				5,945				5,766				5,719

						Real estate - residential		7,713				8,226				7,648				7,574				5,209

						Consumer installment		21				24				37				46				71

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   14,013				$   14,795				$   14,385				$   14,418				$   12,075



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   112				$   86				$   75				$   110				$   68

						Real estate - construction & development		35				36				30				63				30

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		2,015				1,832				1,871				596				942

						Real estate - residential		849				899				1,040				1,123				759

						Consumer installment		120				113				87				94				64

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   3,131				$   2,966				$   3,103				$   1,986				$   1,863



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   17,144				$   17,761				$   17,488				$   16,404				$   13,938





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   398,780				$   349,725				$   254,203				$   250,609				$   231,281

						Grade 15 - Good credit		190,389				191,574				213,510				227,730				234,185

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,641,089				1,493,561				1,346,050				1,224,320				1,148,024

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		22,763				23,665				25,047				27,607				26,477

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		764,325				687,817				628,042				609,413				579,642

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		31,764				32,468				22,141				24,423				22,190

						Grade 40 - Substandard		41,929				40,261				39,013				42,773				48,848

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				-				-				2

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				1				2				-

						  Total		$   3,091,039				$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649



		The following table presents the purchased, non-covered loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   6,543				$   6,899				$   10,505				$   9,602				$   9,801

						Grade 15 - Good credit		42,257				45,245				48,229				51,168				50,906

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		331,309				345,480				344,479				336,990				348,034

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		27,504				27,387				27,445				12,029				10,612

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		575,280				557,221				607,838				294,829				290,272

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		44,838				52,536				50,517				30,693				26,458

						Grade 40 - Substandard		39,359				37,417				40,874				36,211				31,381

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				30				30				30				30

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				2				2				2				-

						  Total		$   1,067,090				$   1,072,217				$   1,129,919				$   771,554				$   767,494





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   5,500				$   7,186				$   6,200				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   6,293				$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		85,051				96,906				201,814				291,303				199,057				127,767				188,110						245,180				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		767,421				766,006				728,269				730,608				772,252				756,378				620,500				ERROR:#REF!		751,430				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		68,325				69,664				68,824				69,711				72,549				68,935				71,481						71,130				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		21,687				14,765				9,606				9,322				9,322				15,375				9,456						9,321				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		105,859				96,998				82,803				98,765				102,961				96,340				86,387						100,862

						Loans		2,897,771				2,653,171				2,410,747				2,333,577				2,224,490				2,642,498				2,097,996						2,279,033

						Purchased non-covered loans		1,086,039				1,111,814				836,187				752,508				788,351				1,022,680				702,117																																																				$1,198,236.00

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		629,666				630,503				627,178				454,884				323,258				629,118				116,363																																																				77.44%

						Covered loans		113,136				127,595				134,383				180,493				195,175				125,141				215,631				ERROR:#REF!		187,834				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   5,780,455				$   5,574,608				$   5,106,011				$   4,926,671				$   4,692,915				$   5,490,525				$   4,113,541				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,650,291				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,546,211				$   1,561,621				$   1,362,007				$   1,324,999				$   1,300,870				$   1,490,152				$   1,097,750						$   1,312,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,085,828				1,087,442				1,137,076				1,100,972				907,618				1,103,385				802,800						1,004,295				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,435,151				1,413,503				1,278,199				1,212,087				1,219,736				1,375,835				1,027,932				ERROR:#REF!		1,215,912				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		266,344				265,936				251,108				241,337				239,999				261,148				198,379				ERROR:#REF!		240,668				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		431,570				437,899				438,122				449,158				484,007				434,898				417,638						466,583				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		451,115				439,954				406,699				395,978				387,485				433,607				380,980						391,732				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		5,000				5,000				1,099				-				-				3,704				-				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		5,221,219				5,211,355				4,874,310				4,724,531				4,539,715				5,102,729				3,925,479				ERROR:#REF!		4,632,123				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		265,202				104,195				9,648				-				-				126,855				11,289				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		49,345				51,970				42,096				39,000				39,000				47,809				41,582						39,000				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		83,719				83,386				72,589				69,723				69,448				79,912				67,369

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		37,305				43,286				52,787				61,986				44,480				44,433				47,282				ERROR:#REF!		53,233				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		435,571				282,837				177,120				170,709				152,928				299,009				167,522				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   5,656,790				$   5,494,192				$   5,051,430				$   4,895,240				$   4,692,643				$   5,401,738				$   4,093,001				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Total FRC				3,002,317				2,829,423				2,332,439				2,081,634				2,033,288

				FRC / Total Loans				71.14%				70.51%				67.10%				67.40%				67.10%

				FRC Yield				4.49%				4.58%				4.81%				4.88%				4.92%

						Maturing inside 1 year		628,147				572,402				349,179				333,032				335,126

						Maturing 1-5 years		1,171,891				1,150,285				1,174,506				1,033,867				1,047,901

						Maturing > 5 years		1,202,279				1,106,736				808,753				714,734				650,260



				Total VRC				1,218,102				1,183,283				1,143,625				1,006,844				996,947

				VRC / Total Loans				28.86%				29.49%				32.90%				32.60%				32.90%

				VRC Yield				4.44%				4.46%				4.50%				4.54%				4.53%





				Fixed Rate Production								384,713				255,944				225,349				232,901

				Yield on F/R Production								4.33%				4.44%				4.59%				4.65%

				Variable Rate Production								229,186				160,625				158,750				117,563

				Yield on V/R Production								4.33%				4.39%				4.28%				4.48%

				Total production								613,898				416,569				384,099				350,464

				Yield on Total Production								4.33%				4.42%				4.46%				4.59%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE						$189,752.30				$178,563.76				$156,353.79				$147,262.03				$143,349.78				$174,944.19				$134,521.89																																														 

								4.76%				4.74%				4.82%				4.77%				4.76%				4.77%				4.80%

				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   8				$   9				$   8				$   5				$   19				$   25				$   28						$   24				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		147				159				328				262				227				634				528				ERROR:#REF!		489				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,336				4,554				4,586				4,540				4,694				13,476				11,594						9,234				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		536				613				602				618				648				1,751				1,905				ERROR:#REF!		1,266				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		826				821				755				1,040				970				2,402				2,426

						Loans (TE)		34,732				31,531				28,684				27,901				27,258				94,947				75,305						55,159

						Purchased non-covered loans		16,569				17,062				13,133				12,129				11,911				46,764				34,079

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		4,346				4,304.48				5,144				3,335				2,997				13,794				3,146

						Covered loans		1,667				1,797				2,060				3,556				3,192				5,524				10,572				ERROR:#REF!		6,748				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   63,167				$   60,850				$   55,300				$   53,386				$   51,916				$   179,318				$   139,583				ERROR:#REF!		105,302				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		3,604				4,196				2,942				2,912				3,037				10,742				8,769



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		433				439				468				463				304				1,340				998						767				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,241				1,168				1,040				929				877				3,449				2,300				ERROR:#REF!		1,806				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		45				45				43				42				42				133				116				ERROR:#REF!		84				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		493				476				512				594				607				1,481				1,608						1,201				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		854				779				676				659				691				2,309				2,044						1,350				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		8				8				2				-				-				18				-				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		3,074				2,915				2,741				2,687				2,521				8,730				7,066				ERROR:#REF!		5,208				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		393				155				23				-				-				571				31				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		479				484				370				328				322				1,333				1,034				ERROR:#REF!		650				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		1,179				1,173				954				924				914				3,306				2,612						1,838

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																						-										- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		18				24				35				44				39				77				130				ERROR:#REF!		83				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2,069				1,836				1,382				1,296				1,275				5,287				3,807				ERROR:#REF!		2,571				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   5,143				$   4,751				$   4,123				$   3,983				$   3,796				$   14,017				$   10,873				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,779				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   58,024				$   56,099				$   51,177				$   49,403				$   48,120				$   165,301				$   128,710				ERROR:#REF!		$   97,523				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

												$   60,276												18.87%

												$   55,524.90



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								0.166%

																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.58%				0.50%				0.52%				0.36%				1.37%				0.53%				0.68%						0.88%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.69%				0.66%				0.65%				0.36%				0.45%				0.66%				0.38%						0.40%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.25%				2.39%				2.53%				2.47%				2.41%				2.38%				2.50%						2.48%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.12%				3.54%				3.52%				3.52%				3.54%				3.39%				3.56%						3.59%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.10%				3.40%				3.67%				4.18%				3.74%				3.33%				3.75%

						Loans		4.77%				4.78%				4.79%				4.74%				4.86%				4.80%				4.80%

						Purchased non-covered loans		6.07%				6.17%				6.32%				6.39%				5.99%				6.11%				6.49%

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		2.75%				2.75%				3.30%				2.91%				3.68%				2.93%				3.61%

						Covered loans		5.86%				5.66%				6.17%				7.82%				6.49%				5.90%				6.56%				ERROR:#REF!		7.24%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.35%				4.39%				4.36%				4.30%				4.39%				4.36%				4.54%				ERROR:#REF!		5.82%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.16%				0.16%				0.17%				0.17%				0.13%				0.16%				0.17%						0.15%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.34%				0.33%				0.33%				0.30%				0.29%				0.33%				0.30%						0.30%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.08%						0.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.45%				0.44%				0.47%				0.52%				0.50%				0.45%				0.51%				ERROR:#REF!		0.52%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.75%				0.71%				0.67%				0.66%				0.71%				0.71%				0.72%				ERROR:#REF!		0.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.64%				0.64%				0.73%				0.00%				0.00%				0.65%				0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$2.75

						  Total Deposits		0.23%				0.22%				0.23%				0.23%				0.22%				0.23%				0.24%				ERROR:#REF!		0.23%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.59%				0.60%				0.96%				0.00%				0.00%				0.60%				0.37%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.86%				3.75%				3.54%				3.34%				3.28%				3.72%				3.32%				ERROR:#REF!		3.36%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.60%				5.66%				5.29%				5.26%				5.22%				5.53%				5.18%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.19%				0.22%				0.27%				0.28%				0.35%				0.23%				0.37%						0.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1.89%				2.61%				3.14%				3.01%				3.31%				2.36%				3.04%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.36%				0.35%				0.33%				0.32%				0.32%				0.35%				0.36%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		3.99%				4.04%				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.02%				4.18%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		3.99%				4.05%				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.02%				4.18%				ERROR:#REF!		5.39%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						EA Yield w/o Accretion		4.10%				4.09%				4.12%				4.06%				4.13%				4.10%				4.25%

						Yield on total loans w/o accretion		4.49%				4.47%				4.60%				4.68%				4.73%				4.52%				4.85%

						NIM w/o accretion		3.75%				3.74%				3.80%				3.74%				3.81%				3.76%				3.90%

						EA as a % of total funding		102.19%				101.46%				101.08%				100.64%				100.01%				101.64%				100.50%

						Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		6.16%				3.33%				4.49%				2.76%				3.47%				3.53%





		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   53,923				$   26,699



						Merger and conversion charges		- 0				- 0				6,359				1,807				446				6,359				6,173

						Non-recurring credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241

						Tax effect of non-recurring charges		- 0				- 0				(2,226)				(632)				(156)				(2,226)				(6,095)

						Plus: After tax non-recurring charges		- 0				- 0				4,133				1,175				290				4,133				11,319



						       Operating Net income		21,557				20,049				16,450				15,323				15,917				58,056				38,018



						Operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.61				$   0.57				$   0.50				$   0.47				$   0.49				$   1.68				$   1.19

						Return on average assets		1.35%				1.31%				1.18%				1.12%				1.21%				1.24%				1.05%

						Return on average common tangible equity		17.18%				17.03%				15.42%				14.97%				16.23%				15.95%				12.74%



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   63,167				$   60,850				$   55,300				$   53,386				$   51,916				$   179,318				$   139,583

						    Accretion Income		3,604				4,196				2,942				2,912				3,037				10,742				8,769

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   59,563				$   56,654				$   52,358				$   50,474				$   48,879				$   168,576				$   130,814



						Total Interest Expense		$   5,143				$   4,751				$   4,123				$   3,983				$   3,796				$   14,017				$   10,873

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   54,420				$   51,903				$   48,235				$   46,491				$   45,083				$   154,559				$   119,941



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.75%				4.74%				4.84%				4.92%				4.83%				4.77%				4.90%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.75%				3.74%				3.80%				3.74%				3.81%				3.76%				3.90%







								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   31,921				$   29,720				$   18,441				$   17,444				$   22,995				$   80,082				$   39,300

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		811				889				681				553				986				2,381				4,711

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		377				447				753				535				36				1,577				582

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(89)				28				166				610				56				105				270

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,238				1,289				880				1,078				991				3,407				14,654

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		41				35				34				58				17				110				586

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,378				2,688				2,514				2,834				2,086				7,580				20,803



						Plus: Cconversion charges		- 0				- 0				6,359				1,807				446				6,359				6,173

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		- 0				- 0				(94)				- 0				(115)				(94)				(137)

						 Gains/(Losses) on sales of bank premises		238				401				(77)				(267)				- 0				562				- 0

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   34,537				$   32,809				$   27,143				$   21,818				$   25,412				$   94,489				$   66,139



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		2.17%				2.15%				1.94%				1.59%				1.93%				1.99%				1.70%







								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Total Operating Expenses		53,199				52,359				55,600				53,028				48,396				161,158				146,087

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(377)				(447)				(753)				(535)				(36)				(1,577)				(582)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		89				(28)				(166)				(610)				(56)				(105)				(270)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(1,238)				(1,289)				(880)				(1,078)				(991)				(3,407)				(14,654)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Conversion expenses		- 0				- 0				(6,359)				(1,807)				(446)				(6,359)				(6,173)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		(238)				(401)				77				267				- 0				(562)				- 0



						Recurring operating expenses		$   51,435				$   50,194				$   47,519				$   49,265				$   46,867				$   149,148				$   124,408





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Segment Reporting		2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   50,374				$   48,940				$   45,801				$   44,088				$   43,044				$   145,115				$   115,689

						   Provision for loan losses		57				733				681				504				960				1,471				4,343

						   Noninterest income		13,949				13,018				12,735				12,739				13,470				39,702				31,512

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		18,323				18,428				18,989				19,225				17,921				55,740				48,958

						      Occupancy		5,490				5,901				5,150				5,356				5,444				16,541				13,964

						      Data Processing		5,794				5,685				5,820				5,759				4,998				17,299				12,922

						      Other expenses		11,533				11,071				16,436				13,853				11,379				39,040				45,783

						         Total noninterest expense		41,140				41,085				46,395				44,193				39,742				128,620				121,627

						Income before income taxes		23,126				20,140				11,460				12,130				15,812				54,726				21,231

						   Income Tax		7,286				6,318				3,681				1,436				4,854				17,284				6,277

						         Net income		$   15,840				$   13,822				$   7,779				$   10,694				$   10,958				$   37,442				$   14,954

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   15,840				$   13,822				$   7,779				$   10,694				$   10,958				$   37,442				$   14,954





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   5,752				$   4,915				$   4,039				$   3,807				$   3,613				$   14,706				$   9,151

						   Provision for loan losses		541				93				- 0				49				26				634				368

						   Noninterest income		13,753				13,744				9,957				8,302				10,199				37,454				27,560

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		9,043				8,412				6,535				6,011				6,275				23,990				16,620

						      Occupancy		434				406				489				504				398				1,329				1,177

						      Data Processing		390				363				292				286				330				1,045				874

						      Other expenses		1,329				1,159				981				1,071				702				3,469				2,839

						         Total noninterest expense		11,196				10,340				8,297				7,872				7,705				29,833				21,510

						Income before income taxes		7,768				8,226				5,699				4,188				6,081				21,693				14,833

						   Income Tax		2,719				2,879				1,995				1,466				2,128				7,593				5,192

						         Net income		5,049				5,347				3,704				2,722				3,953				14,100				9,641

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   5,049				$   5,347				$   3,704				$   2,722				$   3,953				$   14,100				$   9,641



						Average Assets		$   6,114,706				$   5,913,023				$   5,805,454				$   5,255,394				$   4,880,879				$   5,944,394				$   4,880,879

						Efficiency Ratio		63.96%				66.31%				79.26%				77.77%				70.32%				69.59%				82.63%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		0.91%				0.89%				0.88%				0.96%				1.09%				0.89%				0.86%

						Non-Int Expense / Avg Assets		2.68%				2.79%				3.21%				3.34%				3.23%				2.89%				3.33%

						Net Overhead Ratio		1.77%				1.91%				2.33%				2.37%				2.14%				2.00%				2.47%

						ROA		1.03%				0.94%				0.54%				0.81%				0.89%				0.84%				0.41%



						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   3,679				$   3,293				$   3,020				$   2,812				$   2,485				$   9,992				$   6,009

						   Provision for loan losses		447				93				- 0				49				26				540				368

						   Noninterest income		13,198				13,304				9,624				7,966				9,827				36,126				26,532

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		8,940				8,304				6,347				5,855				6,138				23,591				16,257

						      Occupancy		433				405				488				501				397				1,326				1,173

						      Data Processing		364				338				272				266				308				974				799

						      Other expenses		1,303				1,133				956				1,043				662				3,392				2,744

						         Total noninterest expense		11,040				10,180				8,063				7,665				7,505				29,283				20,973

						Income before income taxes		5,390				6,324				4,581				3,064				4,781				16,295				11,200

						   Income Tax		1,886				2,213				1,603				1,072				1,673				5,703				3,920

						         Net income		$   3,504				$   4,111				$   2,978				$   1,992				$   3,108				$   10,592				$   7,280

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,504				$   4,111				$   2,978				$   1,992				$   3,108				$   10,592				$   7,280



						Production		$   410,794				$   375,699				$   268,639				$   254,237				$   311,007				$   1,055,132				$   784,930

						Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   145,368				$   162,640				$   161,495				$   94,478				$   105,290

						Purchase %		80.01%				85.00%				83.00%				84.00%				86.00%

						FHA/VA %		38.85%				39.00%				41.00%				41.00%				43.00%

						Gain on Sale %		3.69%				3.90%				4.10%				3.55%				3.52%

						Retail Mortgage Bankers		81				100				95				96				91

						Avg Production / Banker		$5,072				$3,757				$2,401				$2,284				$2,884

						Net Income / Banker		$43.25				$41.11				$31.34				$20.75				$34.15



						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   2,073				$   1,622				$   1,019				$   995				$   1,128				$   4,714				$   3,142

						   Provision for loan losses		94				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				94				- 0

						   Noninterest income		555				440				333				336				372				1,328				1,028

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		103				108				188				156				137				399				363

						      Occupancy		1				1				1				3				1				3				4

						      Data Processing		26				25				20				20				22				71				75

						      Other expenses		26				26				25				28				40				77				95

						         Total noninterest expense		156				160				234				207				200				550				537

						Income before income taxes		2,378				1,902				1,118				1,124				1,300				5,398				3,633

						   Income Tax		832				666				391				393				455				1,889				1,272

						         Net income		$   1,546				$   1,236				$   727				$   731				$   845				$   3,509				$   2,361

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,546				$   1,236				$   727				$   731				$   845				$   3,509				$   2,361



						Production		$   1,100,888				$   790,561				$   565,207				$   490,321				$   521,901				$   2,456,656				$   1,478,001

						Units (# of loans)		4,835				3,416				2,579				2,350				2,481				10,830				6,856

						Number of customers		87				86				84				72				76				87				76

						Approved Lines of Credit		$   403,000				$   364,500				$   340,000				$   230,000				$   227,500				$   403,000				$   227,500

						Average days to roll		14				14				12				15				13				14				12



						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   941				$   734				$   596				$   723				$   742				$   2,271				$   2,079

						   Provision for loan losses		213				63				- 0				- 0				- 0				276				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,162				1,617				1,594				1,366				1,309				4,373				4,107

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		616				691				663				736				738				1,970				2,453

						      Occupancy		65				64				61				57				73				190				137

						      Data Processing		1				1				1				1				1				3				7

						      Other expenses		181				178				183				169				137				542				353																																																						$5,717.00

						         Total noninterest expense		863				934				908				963				949				2,705				2,950																																																						$4,668.95

						Income before income taxes		1,027				1,354				1,282				1,126				1,102				3,663				3,236																																																						$0.22

						   Income Tax		359				474				449				394				386				1,282				1,133																																																						55.81%

						         Net income		$   668				$   880				$   833				$   732				$   716				$   2,381				$   2,103

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   668				$   880				$   833				$   732				$   716				$   2,381				$   2,103



						Closed Loan Production		$   24,702				$   17,857				$   10,000				$   13,478				$   14,432				$   52,559				$   41,083

						Loans sold during the quarter		$   11,044				$   15,396				$   16,300				$   10,750				$   8,842				$   42,740				$   28,342

						Premium % on loans sold		110.52%				110.96%				110.80%				1.12%				1.11%				110.78%

						Total Loan $'s serviced at end of quarter		$   268,456				$   250,000				$   232,475				$   243,499				$   236,416				$   268,456				$   236,416

						SBA Pipeline		$   58,524				$   65,400				$   49,440				$   43,458				$   40,196				$   58,524				$   40,196



						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   57,067				$   54,589				$   50,436				$   48,618				$   47,399				$   162,092				$   126,919

						   Provision for loan losses		811				889				681				553				986				2,381				4,711

						   Noninterest income		28,864				28,379				24,286				22,407				24,978				81,529				63,179

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		27,982				27,531				26,187				25,972				24,934				81,700				68,031

						      Occupancy		5,989				6,371				5,700				5,917				5,915				18,060				15,278

						      Data Processing		6,185				6,049				6,113				6,046				5,329				18,347				13,803

						      Other expenses		13,043				12,408				17,600				15,093				12,218				43,051				48,975

						         Total noninterest expense		53,199				52,359				55,600				53,028				48,396				161,158				146,087

						Income before income taxes		31,921				29,720				18,441				17,444				22,995				80,082				39,300

						   Income Tax		10,364				9,671				6,124				3,296				7,368				26,159				12,601

						         Net income		$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   53,923				$   26,699

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   21,557				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   53,923				$   26,699



								$12,059.00				$11,274.00				$9,205.00				$8,835.00				$8,654.00

																								($3,405.00)





2Q16

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$91.00				$91.00				$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$182.00				$181.00

						 		$366.00				$366.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$366.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

																																																																																				$11,241.00

		EARNINGS																																																																																		$7,306.65

				Interest income				59,340				32,137				52,601				51,195				44,229

				Interest expense				4,751				7,930				3,983				3,796				3,541

						Net interest income		54,589				24,207				48,618				47,399				40,688

				Provision for loan losses				889				7,043				553				986				2,656

				Fee income (1)				28,379				6,193				22,407				24,978				20,626

						Total income		82,079				23,357				70,472				71,391				58,658

				Operating expenses (2)				52,359				21,155				51,221				47,950				51,152

						Operating loss before taxes		29,720				2,202				19,251				23,441				7,506

				Income tax expense (benefit)				9,671				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		20,049				1,378				19,449				24,731				8,045

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				0				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		20,049				1,378				19,449				24,731				8,045

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		19,230				580				19,449				24,731				8,045





				Net Income 				$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   32,366				$   11,072				ERROR:#REF!		$   16,935				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$155,772.00



				Operating Net Income				$   20,049				$   16,450				$   15,323				$   15,917				$   12,327				$   36,499				$   22,101



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.58				$   0.38				$   0.44				$   0.49				$   0.04				$   0.96				$   0.35				ERROR:#REF!		$   1.25				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.57				$   0.37				$   0.43				$   0.48				$   0.04				$   0.95				$   0.35		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   1.25				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted EPS		$   0.57				$   0.50				$   0.47				$   0.49				$   0.38				$   1.07				$   0.70

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.10				$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   17.96				$   17.25				$   15.98				$   15.60				$   15.12				$   17.96				$   15.12				ERROR:#REF!		$   36.99				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   13.89				$   13.13				$   12.65				$   12.31				$   11.81				$   13.89				$   11.81				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		34,832,621				32,752,063				32,199,632				32,195,435				32,184,355				33,792,343				31,318,487				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		35,153,311				33,053,554				32,594,929				32,553,167				32,520,453				34,107,298				31,652,557				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				34,847,311				34,837,454				32,211,385				32,196,117				32,195,089				34,847,311				32,195,089				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   32.39				$   32.68				$   34.90				$   28.75				$   26.87				$   32.68				$   26.87				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   27.89				$   25.09				$   27.65				$   24.97				$   24.73				$   25.09				$   22.75				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   29.70				$   29.58				$   33.99				$   28.75				$   25.29				$   29.70				$   25.29				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		215,409				253,779				301,775				174,900				107,413				234,141				106,301				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

		EOP Market Capitalization						1,034,965				1,030,492				1,094,865				925,638				814,214				1,034,965				814,214



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.31%				0.88%				1.03%				1.19%				0.12%				1.11%				0.52%				ERROR:#REF!		0.71%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.31%				1.18%				1.12%				1.21%				1.11%				1.25%				1.04%

				Return on average common equity				13.08%				9.14%				10.94%				12.53%				1.07%				11.24%				4.54%				ERROR:#REF!		6.92%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTC				17.03%				15.42%				14.97%				16.23%				12.83%				16.37%				11.46%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.35%				4.36%				4.30%				4.39%				4.49%				4.35%				4.63%				ERROR:#REF!		5.65%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.35%				0.33%				0.32%				0.32%				0.36%				0.34%				0.38%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				4.01%				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.14%				4.02%				4.26%				ERROR:#REF!		5.22%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,																				6.76%

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		32.01%				30.40%				29.56%				32.33%				31.51%				31.25%				30.33%				ERROR:#REF!		39.00%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				63.11%				74.41%				74.66%				66.87%				92.74%				68.46%				82.99%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency ratio				61.52%				64.53%				70.48%				64.43%				64.07%				62.95%				67.50%



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				10.06%				9.85%				9.21%				9.63%				9.35%				10.06%				9.35%				ERROR:#REF!		9.63%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.96%				7.68%				7.44%				7.76%				7.46%				7.96%				7.46%				ERROR:#REF!		7.76%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				-214.21%				-18.66%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.96%				7.68%				7.44%				7.76%				7.46%				7.96%				7.46%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				2.10%				2.17%				1.77%				1.87%				1.89%				2.10%				1.89%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		10.06%				9.85%				9.21%				9.63%				9.35%				10.06%				9.35%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,023				1,085				1,075				1,110				1,122				1,023				1,122

				Mortgage Division FTE				245				233				229				218				191				245				191

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,268				1,318				1,304				1,328				1,313				1,268				1,313				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   6,081				$   5,620				$   5,199				$   4,699				$   4,640				$   6,081				$   4,640				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,856				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				102				103				101				103				103				102				103				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   50,780				$   50,784				$   48,310				$   43,986				$   43,801				$   50,780				$   43,801				ERROR:#REF!		$   90,610				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								5.47%																5.55%

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   54,164				$   49,191				$   47,336				$   45,775				$   39,838				$   103,355				$   78,456				ERROR:#REF!		$   85,613				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,554				4,586				4,540				4,694				3,747				9,140				6,900				ERROR:#REF!		8,441				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				454				446				458				480				462				900				931				ERROR:#REF!		942				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				159				328				262				227				177				487				301				ERROR:#REF!		404				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				9				8				5				19				5				17				9				ERROR:#REF!		24				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		59,340				54,559				52,601				51,195				44,229				113,899				86,597				ERROR:#REF!		95,424				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   2,915				$   2,741				$   2,687				$   2,521				$   2,264				$   5,656				$   4,544				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,785				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,836				1,382				1,296				1,275				1,277				3,218				2,533				ERROR:#REF!		2,552				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371		$82,968.00		$61,314.00		$0.35

						Total interest expense		4,751				4,123				3,983				3,796				3,541				8,874				7,077				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$51,040.00		$41,151.00		$0.24



		Net interest income						54,589				50,436				48,618				47,399				40,688				105,025				79,520				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						889				681				553				986				2,656				1,570				3,725				ERROR:#REF!		3,642				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   53,700				$   49,755				$   48,065				$   46,413				$   38,032				$   103,455				$   75,795				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   10,436				$   9,915				$   10,119				$   10,766				$   7,151				$   20,351				$   13,580				ERROR:#REF!		$   17,917				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538		45.39%

				Mortgage banking activity				14,142				10,211				8,586				10,404				9,727				24,353				17,810				ERROR:#REF!		20,131				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				967				1,111				1,112				1,145				829				2,078				1,497				ERROR:#REF!		1,974				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																		1 16/45

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				-				94				-				115				10				94				22				ERROR:#REF!		125				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,834				2,955				2,590				2,548				2,909				5,789				5,292				ERROR:#REF!		5,457				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		28,379				24,286				22,407				24,978				20,626				52,665				38,201				ERROR:#REF!		45,604				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!

								$0.38

		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				27,531				26,187				25,972				24,934				22,465				53,718				43,097				ERROR:#REF!		47,399				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				6,371				5,700				5,917				5,915				4,809				12,071				9,363				ERROR:#REF!		10,724				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				6,049				6,113				6,046				5,329				4,214				12,162				8,474				ERROR:#REF!		9,543				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																																3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				1,764				1,799				2,223				1,083				11,240				3,563				14,401						12,323																																														608

				Advertising and marketing expenses				854				805				1,171				667				833				1,659				1,474				ERROR:#REF!		1,500								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,319				1,020				1,160				1,321				630				2,339				1,260						1,951				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				-				6,359				1,807				446				5,712				6,359				5,727						6,158

				Other non-interest expenses				8,471				7,617				8,732				8,701				6,961				16,088				13,895				ERROR:#REF!		15,662				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143		41,085

						Total noninterest expense		52,359				55,600				53,028				48,396				56,864				107,959				97,691				ERROR:#REF!		105,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!		32,429

																																																																																				26.69%

		Income before income taxes						$   29,720				$   18,441				$   17,444				$   22,995				$   1,794				$   48,161				$   16,305				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$8,656.00

																																																																																				$34,624.00

				Income tax expense				9,671				6,124				3,296				7,368				486				15,795				5,233				ERROR:#REF!		7,854				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!		2.07%

																																																																																				$13,018.00

		Net income						$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   32,366				$   11,072				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$9,262.00



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				0						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   32,366				$   11,072				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

																																																																																				$3,756.00

		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.57				0.37				0.43				0.48				0.04				0.95				0.35				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		0.90%



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



						Total Revenue		$   82,968				$   74,722				$   71,025				$   72,377				$   61,314				$   157,690				$   117,721

						Accretion Income / Total Revenue		5.06%				3.94%				4.10%				4.20%				4.30%				4.53%				4.87%

						Accretion / Operating Pre-tax Net income		13.60%				11.62%				12.35%				12.40%				13.89%				12.71%				16.86%

						Credit Losses / Avg Assets		0.17%				0.18%				0.20%				0.16%				1.25%				0.19%				0.86%

						S&B / Avg Assets		1.80%				1.87%				1.90%				1.90%				2.02%				1.84%				2.03%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		1.86%				1.74%				1.64%				1.90%				1.85%				1.80%				1.80%

						OPEX / Avg Assets		3.43%				3.52%				3.74%				3.65%				3.71%				3.48%				3.88%

						Net overhead Ratio / Avg Assets		1.57%				1.79%				2.11%				1.75%				1.86%				1.67%				2.07%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								$0.29				$4,542,378.00				$4,020,105.00				($4,030,104.71)				($1.77)

								Three Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   116,255				$   146,863				$   118,518				$   114,396				$   115,413

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				68,273				107,373				272,045				120,925				239,804

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				843,646				837,103				783,185				811,385				862,154

				Other investments				19,125				12,802				9,323				9,322				9,322

				Mortgage loans held for sale				102,757				97,439				111,182				111,807				108,829



				Loans, net of unearned income				2,819,071				2,528,007				2,406,877				2,290,649				2,171,600				3,891,288

				Purchased, non-covered loans (excluding loan pools)				1,072,217				1,129,919				771,554				767,494				808,313				3,657,926

				Purchased, non-covered loan pools				610,425				656,734				592,963				410,072				268,984				233,362

				Covered loans				121,418				130,279				137,529				191,021				209,598				933,448

				Less allowance for loan losses				(21,734)				(21,482)				(21,062)				(22,471)				(21,658)				25.52%

						Loans, net		4,601,397				4,423,457				3,887,861				3,636,765				3,436,837

																												4,725,888

				Other real estate owned				13,765				14,967				16,147				20,730				22,567				4,542,378

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				13,928				15,048				14,333				11,538				13,112				183,510

				Covered other real estate owned				2,742				3,764				5,011				12,203				12,626				8,861

						Total other real estate owned		30,435				33,779				35,491				44,471				48,305				46,309

																												55,170

				Premises and equipment, net				123,978				124,747				121,639				124,756				124,916				3,891,288

				Goodwill				121,422				121,512				90,082				87,701				87,367				3,579,431				$311,857.00

				Other intangibles, net				20,574				21,892				17,058				18,218				19,189				0.09

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				-				1,197				6,301				4,506				14,957				17.42%

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				77,095				76,676				64,251				59,894				59,552

				Other assets				96,337				92,931				72,004				72,154				79,089

						Total assets		$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734



		Liabilities						$273,797.00				$0.2139

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,553,972				$   1,529,037				$   1,329,857				$   1,275,800				$   1,280,174

						Interest-bearing		3,625,560				3,701,750				3,549,433				3,254,723				3,231,373

				Total deposits				5,179,532				5,230,787				4,879,290				4,530,523				4,511,547

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		37,139				43,741				63,585				51,506				75,066

				Other borrowings				260,191				110,531				39,000				39,000				39,000

				Other liabilities				34,947				28,647				22,432				23,371				24,026

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				83,570				83,237				69,874				69,600				69,325

						Total liabilities		5,595,379				5,496,943				5,074,181				4,714,000				4,718,964





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						36,303				36,272				33,625				33,610				33,609

		  Capital surplus						408,549				407,726				337,349				336,599				336,212

		  Retained earnings						181,701				163,395				152,820				140,282				126,265

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						12,960				6,411				3,353				4,197				3,072

		  Less treasury stock						(13,598)				(12,976)				(12,388)				(12,388)				(12,388)

						Total stockholders' equity		625,915				600,828				514,759				502,300				486,770

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   6,221,294				$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734



								37.50%

		Other Data

		Earning Assets						5,027,382				5,486,854				5,075,335				4,703,353				4,669,282

		Intangible Assets						141,996				143,404				107,140				105,919				106,556

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						4,006,460				3,939,259				3,721,892				3,414,829				3,414,764

		Average Assets						6,138,757				5,618,397				5,427,367				5,213,275				4,464,558

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						616,361				542,264				513,098				494,957				491,967

								Three Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015

				Balance Sheet Ratios



				Earning Assets				5,656,932				5,499,656				5,084,658				4,712,675				4,678,604

				Earning Assets to Total Assets				90.93%				90.19%				90.98%				90.35%				89.87%

				S/T Assets / Earning Assets				1.21%				1.95%				5.35%				2.57%				5.13%

				Investments / EA				15.25%				15.45%				15.59%				17.41%				18.63%

				Loans / EA				83.54%				82.59%				79.06%				80.02%				76.25%



				NIB / Total Deposits				30.00%				29.23%				27.26%				28.16%				28.38%

				NOW / Total Deposits				20.82%				21.50%				23.30%				19.99%				19.78%

				MMDA / Total Deposits				27.30%				27.05%				25.66%				26.87%				26.02%

				Savings / Total Deposits				5.13%				5.08%				5.11%				5.29%				5.01%

				CDs / Total Deposits				16.75%				17.13%				18.68%				19.69%				20.82%



				Total Funding				5,560,432				5,468,296				5,051,749				4,690,629				4,694,938



				Deposits / Total Funding				93.15%				95.66%				96.59%				96.59%				96.09%



				Legacy and PNC				3,891,288				3,657,926				3,178,431				3,058,143				2,979,913



				Total Growth for quarter:				183,510				522,273				249,062				203,719				605,271

						Less: Change in Loans HFS		(5,318)				13,743				625				(2,978)				(35,033)

						Less: Change in Purchased Mortgage Pools		46,309				(63,771)				(182,891)				(141,088)				(268,984)

						Less:  Change in Covered Loans		8,861				7,250				53,492				18,577				36,147

						Less: Acquired loans in M&A during quarter		-				(401,085)												(195,122)

						Less: Reclass of covered loans to PNC		-				-				-				-				-

				Equals Organic Growth in Loans				233,362				78,410				120,288				78,230				142,279



				Organic Loan Growth Rate				25.52%				9.87%				15.73%				10.50%				21.54%







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,062				$   21,157				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss (2)				1,050				1,200				800				1,050				1,800				2,250				2,900				ERROR:#REF!		2,850				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		1,193				1,435				2,398				719				2,452				2,628				3,307				3,922		3,171				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		395				655				189				482				458				1,050				908				ERROR:#REF!		940				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				798				780				2,209				237				1,994				1,578				2,399				ERROR:#REF!		2,231				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   21,734				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,734				$   21,658				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.77%				0.85%				0.88%				0.98%				1.00%				0.77%				1.00%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				135.81%				136.83%				124.92%				109.31%				104.43%				135.81%				104.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   541				$   406				$   501				$   135				$   410				$   947				$   802				ERROR:#REF!		$   545				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				123				468				621				234				464				591				732				1,008		698				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				361				347				1,009				184				1,162				708				1,174				ERROR:#REF!		1,346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				109				155				157				105				263				264				360				ERROR:#REF!		368				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				59				59				110				61				153				118				239				ERROR:#REF!		214				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		1,193				1,435				2,398				719				2,452				2,628				3,307				ERROR:#REF!		3,171				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				87				73				134				117				115				160				400				ERROR:#REF!		232				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				14				314				13				54				27				328				84				ERROR:#REF!		81				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				57				121				13				272				17				178				32				ERROR:#REF!		289				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				221				122				9				6				277				343				308				ERROR:#REF!		283				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				16				25				20				33				22				41				84				ERROR:#REF!		55				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		395				655				189				482				458				1,050				908		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		940				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   798				$   780				$   2,209				$   237				$   1,994				$   1,578				$   2,399				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,231				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!





								($0.19)

		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						16,003				15,700				16,860				20,558				20,740				16,003				20,740

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						15,767				19,187				13,330				11,374				17,444				15,767				17,444

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						13,765				14,967				16,147				20,730				22,567				13,765				22,567				ERROR:#REF!		20,730				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						13,928				15,048				14,333				11,538				13,112				13,928				13,112

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				-				-				-				- 0				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						59,463				64,902				60,670				64,200				73,863				59,463				73,863				ERROR:#REF!		20,730				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						0.96%				1.06%				1.09%				1.23%				1.42%				0.96%				1.42%				ERROR:#REF!		0.90%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.11%				0.12%				0.36%				0.04%				0.37%				0.11%				0.22%				ERROR:#REF!		2.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Legacy NPAs / Total Assets						0.48%				0.50%				0.59%				0.79%				0.83%				0.48%				0.83%

		Legacy NPAs / Legacy loans & OREO						1.05%				1.21%				1.36%				1.79%				1.97%				1.05%				1.97%

		Classified / Tangible Capital						16.06%				17.47%				19.39%				20.25%				21.49%				16.06%				21.49%

		Criticized Loans / Total Loans						3.44%				3.36%				3.34%				3.42%				3.97%				3.44%				3.97%

		Safe Assets (15 grade or better, investments) / Total Assets						28.77%				28.75%

Windows User: Windows User:
Title says Total Assets - Calc is Earning Assets
				33.73%				33.52%				36.52%				28.77%				36.52%





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.

		(2) During 2014 and 2015, the Company recorded provision for loan loss expense to account for losses where the initial estimate of cash flows was found to be excessive on loans

		      acquired in FDIC assisted acquisitions.  These amounts are excluded from the calculation above but reflected in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

						Loans by Type		2016				2016				2015				2015				2015

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   564,343				$   434,073				$   449,623				$   427,747				$   373,202

						Real estate - construction & development		274,717				264,820				244,693				220,798				205,019

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,248,580				1,154,887				1,104,991				1,067,828				1,010,195

						Real estate - residential		680,233				629,138				570,430				532,285				537,201

						Consumer installment		33,245				31,901				31,125				31,299				30,080

						Other		17,953				13,188				6,015				10,692				15,903

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   101,803				$   111,537				$   45,462				$   42,350				$   45,337

						Real estate - construction & development		89,096				103,753				72,080				71,109				75,302

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		574,830				598,935				390,755				385,032				404,588

						Real estate - residential		300,898				309,770				258,153				263,312				276,798

						Consumer installment		5,590				5,924				5,104				5,691				6,288

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   1,072,217				$   1,129,919				$   771,554				$   767,494				$   808,313



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		610,425				656,734				592,963				410,072				268,984

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased non-covered loan pools		$   610,425				$   656,734				$   592,963				$   410,072				$   268,984



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   1,604				$   4,739				$   5,546				$   13,349				$   17,666

						Real estate - construction & development		7,168				7,205				7,612				14,266				15,002

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		65,091				67,055				71,226				103,399				111,772

						Real estate - residential		47,455				51,176				53,038				59,835				64,982

						Consumer installment		100				104				107				172				176

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   121,418				$   130,279				$   137,529				$   191,021				$   209,598



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   667,750				$   550,349				$   500,631				$   483,446				$   436,205

						Real estate - construction & development		370,981				375,778				324,385				306,173				295,323

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,888,501				1,820,877				1,566,972				1,556,259				1,526,555

						Real estate - residential		1,639,011				1,646,818				1,474,584				1,265,504				1,147,965

						Consumer installment		38,935				37,929				36,336				37,162				36,544

						Other		17,953				13,188				6,015				10,692				15,903

						    Total Loans		$   4,623,131				$   4,444,939				$   3,908,923				$   3,659,236				$   3,458,495







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   275				$   279				$   240				$   238				$   278

						Real estate - construction & development		468				476				792				838				821

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		5,802				5,945				5,766				5,719				6,617

						Real estate - residential		8,226				7,648				7,574				5,209				4,702

						Consumer installment		24				37				46				71				49

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   14,795				$   14,385				$   14,418				$   12,075				$   12,467



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   86				$   75				$   110				$   68				$   29

						Real estate - construction & development		36				30				63				30				57

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,832				1,871				596				942				598

						Real estate - residential		899				1,040				1,123				759				783

						Consumer installment		113				87				94				64				82

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   2,966				$   3,103				$   1,986				$   1,863				$   1,549



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   17,761				$   17,488				$   16,404				$   13,938				$   14,016





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   349,725				$   254,203				$   250,609				$   231,281				$   181,933

						Grade 15 - Good credit		191,574				213,510				227,730				234,185				243,070

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,493,561				1,346,050				1,224,320				1,148,024				1,104,747

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		23,665				25,047				27,607				26,477				27,400

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		687,817				628,042				609,413				579,642				544,664

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		32,468				22,141				24,423				22,190				25,020

						Grade 40 - Substandard		40,261				39,013				42,773				48,848				44,766

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				-				2				-

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				1				2				-				-

						  Total		$   2,819,071				$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600



		The following table presents the purchased, non-covered loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   6,899				$   10,505				$   9,602				$   9,801				$   10,123

						Grade 15 - Good credit		45,245				48,229				51,168				50,906				53,220

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		345,480				344,479				336,990				348,034				362,304

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		27,387				27,445				12,029				10,612				10,537

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		557,221				607,838				294,829				290,272				300,411

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		52,536				50,517				30,693				26,458				34,779

						Grade 40 - Substandard		37,417				40,874				36,211				31,381				36,887

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		30				30				30				30				52

						Grade 60 - Loss		2				2				2				-				-

						  Total		$   1,072,217				$   1,129,919				$   771,554				$   767,494				$   808,313





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES						82.88%				80.13%				77.54%				77.44%				77.80%



						Federal funds sold		$   7,186				$   6,200				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   6,693				$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		96,906				201,814				291,303				199,057				201,765				149,360				180,146						200,411				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		766,006				728,269				730,608				772,252				600,176				747,137				543,365				ERROR:#REF!		686,214				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		69,664				68,824				69,711				72,549				70,653				69,244				70,939						71,601				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		14,765				9,606				9,322				9,322				9,597				12,185				9,524						9,459				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		96,998				82,803				98,765				102,961				81,823				91,528				75,281						92,391

						Loans		2,653,171				2,410,747				2,333,577				2,224,490				2,111,507				2,536,566				2,007,914						2,167,998

						Purchased non-covered loans		1,111,814				836,187				752,508				788,351				654,397				967,546				655,485

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		630,503				627,178				454,884				323,258				17,308				628,840				8,702

						Covered loans		127,595				134,383				180,493				195,175				246,422				131,209				259,157				ERROR:#REF!		220,799				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   5,574,608				$   5,106,011				$   4,926,671				$   4,692,915				$   3,999,148				$   5,340,308				$   3,816,013				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,454,373				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,561,621				$   1,362,007				$   1,324,999				$   1,300,870				$   1,088,249				$   1,461,814				$   993,619						$   1,194,559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,087,442				1,137,076				1,100,972				907,618				745,709				1,112,259				751,221						826,664				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,413,503				1,278,199				1,212,087				1,219,736				981,143				1,345,851				919,586				ERROR:#REF!		1,100,440				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		265,936				251,108				241,337				239,999				188,767				258,522				176,265				ERROR:#REF!		214,383				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		437,899				438,122				449,158				484,007				388,248				436,580				380,399						436,128				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		439,954				406,699				395,978				387,485				378,137				424,757				381,033						382,811				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		5,000				1,099				-				-				-				3,049				-				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		5,211,355				4,874,310				4,724,531				4,539,715				3,770,253				5,042,832				3,602,123				ERROR:#REF!		4,154,984				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								0.053%

						FHLB advances		104,195				9,648				-				-				17,275				56,922				17,028				ERROR:#REF!		8,638				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		51,970				42,096				39,000				39,000				41,930				47,033				42,895						40,465				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		83,386				72,589				69,723				69,448				67,180				77,988				66,313

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		43,286				52,787				61,986				44,480				58,722				48,037				55,731				ERROR:#REF!		51,601				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		282,837				177,120				170,709				152,928				185,107				229,980				181,967				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   5,494,192				$   5,051,430				$   4,895,240				$   4,692,643				$   3,955,360				$   5,272,812				$   3,784,090				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Total FRC				2,829,423				2,332,439				2,081,634				2,033,288				1,993,068

				FRC / Total Loans				70.51%				67.10%				67.40%				67.10%				69.60%

				FRC Yield				4.01%				4.81%				4.88%				4.92%				4.99%

						Maturing inside 1 year		572,402				349,179				333,032				335,126				337,292

						Maturing 1-5 years		1,150,285				1,174,506				1,033,867				1,047,901				1,041,048

						Maturing > 5 years		1,106,736				808,753				714,734				650,260				614,727



				Total VRC				1,183,283				1,143,625				1,006,844				996,947				870,535

				VRC / Total Loans				29.49%				32.90%				32.60%				32.90%				30.40%

				VRC Yield				4.46%				4.50%				4.54%				4.53%				4.58%





				Fixed Rate Production								255,944				225,349				232,901				256,734

				Yield on F/R Production								4.44%				4.59%				4.65%				4.51%

				Variable Rate Production								160,625				158,750				117,563				106,376

				Yield on V/R Production								4.39%				4.28%				4.48%				4.44%

				Total production								416,569				384,099				350,464				363,110

				Yield on Total Production								4.42%				4.46%				4.59%				4.49%











		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   9				$   8				$   5				$   19				$   5				$   17				$   9						$   24				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		159				328				262				227				177				487				301				ERROR:#REF!		404				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,554				4,586				4,540				4,694				3,747				9,140				6,900						8,441				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		613				602				618				648				624				1,215				1,257				ERROR:#REF!		1,272				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		821				755				1,040				970				764				1,576				1,456

						Loans (TE)		31,531				28,684				27,901				27,258				25,629				60,215				48,047						52,887

						Purchased non-covered loans		17,062				13,133				12,129				11,911				10,328				30,195				22,168

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		3,730				5,144				3,335				2,997				149				8,874				149

						Covered loans		1,797				2,060				3,556				3,192				3,385				3,857				7,380				ERROR:#REF!		6,577				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   60,276				$   55,300				$   53,386				$   51,916				$   44,808				$   115,576				$   87,667				ERROR:#REF!		96,724				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		4,196				2,942				2,912				3,037				2,635				7,138				5,732



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		439				468				463				304				318				907				694						622				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,168				1,040				929				877				760				2,208				1,423				ERROR:#REF!		1,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		45				43				42				42				37				88				74				ERROR:#REF!		79				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		476				512				594				607				488				988				1,001						1,095				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		779				676				659				691				662				1,455				1,353						1,353				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		8				2				-				-				-				10				0				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		2,915				2,741				2,687				2,521				2,265				5,656				4,545				ERROR:#REF!		4,786				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		155				23				-				-				16				178				31				ERROR:#REF!		16				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		484				370				328				322				346				854				712				ERROR:#REF!		668				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		1,173				954				924				914				866				2,127				1,698						1,780

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		24				35				44				39				48				59				91				ERROR:#REF!		87				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,836				1,382				1,296				1,275				1,276				3,218				2,532				ERROR:#REF!		2,551				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   4,751				$   4,123				$   3,983				$   3,796				$   3,541				$   8,874				$   7,077				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,337				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   55,525				$   51,177				$   49,403				$   48,120				$   41,267				$   106,702				$   80,590				ERROR:#REF!		$   89,387				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								8.50%





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.50%				0.52%				0.36%				1.37%				0.36%				0.51%				0.33%						0.88%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.66%				0.65%				0.36%				0.45%				0.35%				0.66%				0.34%						0.41%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.39%				2.53%				2.47%				2.41%				2.50%				2.46%				2.56%						2.48%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.54%				3.52%				3.52%				3.54%				3.54%				3.53%				3.57%						3.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.40%				3.67%				4.18%				3.74%				3.75%				3.46%				3.90%

						Loans		4.78%				4.79%				4.74%				4.86%				4.87%				4.77%				4.83%

						Purchased non-covered loans		6.17%				6.32%				6.39%				5.99%				6.33%				6.28%				6.82%

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		2.38%				3.30%				2.91%				3.68%				3.45%				2.84%				3.45%

						Covered loans		5.66%				6.17%				7.82%				6.49%				5.51%				5.91%				5.74%				ERROR:#REF!		6.01%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.35%				4.36%				4.30%				4.39%				4.49%				4.35%				4.63%				ERROR:#REF!		5.65%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.16%				0.17%				0.17%				0.13%				0.17%				0.16%				0.19%						0.15%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.33%				0.33%				0.30%				0.29%				0.31%				0.33%				0.31%						0.30%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.08%				0.07%				0.08%						0.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.44%				0.47%				0.52%				0.50%				0.50%				0.46%				0.53%				ERROR:#REF!		0.51%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.71%				0.67%				0.66%				0.71%				0.70%				0.69%				0.72%				ERROR:#REF!		0.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.64%				0.73%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.66%				0.00%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.22%				0.23%				0.23%				0.22%				0.24%				0.23%				0.25%				ERROR:#REF!		0.23%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.60%				0.96%				0.00%				0.00%				0.37%				0.63%				0.37%				ERROR:#REF!		0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.75%				3.54%				3.34%				3.28%				3.31%				3.65%				3.35%				ERROR:#REF!		3.33%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.66%				5.29%				5.26%				5.22%				5.17%				5.48%				5.16%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.22%				0.27%				0.28%				0.35%				0.33%				0.25%				0.33%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.61%				3.14%				3.01%				3.31%				2.76%				2.81%				2.81%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.35%				0.33%				0.32%				0.32%				0.36%				0.34%				0.38%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		4.00%				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.13%				4.01%				4.26%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		4.01%				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.14%				4.02%				4.26%				ERROR:#REF!		5.22%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						EA Yield w/o Accretion		4.05%				4.12%				4.06%				4.13%				4.23%				4.08%				4.33%

						Yield on total loans w/o accretion		4.42%				4.60%				4.68%				4.73%				4.85%				4.51%				4.93%

						NIM w/o accretion		3.70%				3.80%				3.74%				3.81%				3.87%				3.75%				3.96%

						EA as a % of total funding		101.46%				101.08%				100.64%				100.01%				101.11%				101.28%				100.84%

						Incremental NIM for each quarter's production		2.81%				4.49%				2.76%				3.47%								3.34%





		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   32,366				$   11,072



						Merger and conversion charges		- 0				6,359				1,807				446				5,712				6,359				5,727

						Non-recurring credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241				- 0				11,241

						Tax effect of non-recurring charges		- 0				(2,226)				(632)				(156)				(5,934)				(2,226)				(5,939)

						Plus: After tax non-recurring charges		- 0				4,133				1,175				290				11,019				4,133				11,029



						       Operating Net income		20,049				16,450				15,323				15,917				12,327				36,499				22,101



						Operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.57				$   0.50				$   0.47				$   0.49				$   0.38				$   1.07				$   0.70

						Return on average assets		1.31%				1.18%				1.12%				1.21%				1.11%				1.25%				1.04%

						Return on average common tangible equity		17.03%				15.42%				14.97%				16.23%				12.83%				16.37%				11.46%



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended																																																								20.50%

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   60,276				$   55,300				$   53,386				$   51,916				$   44,808				$   115,576				$   87,667

						    Accretion Income		4,196				2,942				2,912				3,037				2,635				7,138				5,732

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   56,080				$   52,358				$   50,474				$   48,879				$   42,173				$   108,438				$   81,935



						Total Interest Expense		$   4,751				$   4,123				$   3,983				$   3,796				$   3,541				$   8,874				$   7,077

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   51,329				$   48,235				$   46,491				$   45,083				$   38,632				$   99,564				$   74,858



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.74%				4.84%				4.92%				4.83%				4.86%				4.79%				4.93%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.70%				3.80%				3.74%				3.81%				3.87%				3.75%				3.96%







								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   29,720				$   18,441				$   17,444				$   22,995				$   1,794				$   48,161				$   16,305

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		889				681				553				986				2,656				1,570				3,725

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		447				753				535				36				436				1,200				546

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		28				166				610				56				194				194				214

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,289				880				1,078				991				10,632				2,169				13,663

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		35				34				58				17				413				69				569

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,688				2,514				2,834				2,086				14,331				5,202				18,717



						Plus: Cconversion charges		- 0				6,359				1,807				446				5,712				6,359				5,727

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		- 0				(94)				- 0				(115)				(10)				(94)				(22)

						 Gains/(Losses) on sales of bank premises		401				(77)				(267)				- 0				- 0				324				- 0

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   32,809				$   27,143				$   21,818				$   25,412				$   21,827				$   59,952				$   40,727



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		2.15%				1.94%				1.59%				1.93%				1.96%				1.96%				1.84%



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Total Operating Expenses		52,359				55,600				53,028				48,396				56,864				107,959				97,691

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(447)				(753)				(535)				(36)				(436)				(1,200)				(546)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(28)				(166)				(610)				(56)				(194)				(194)				(214)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(1,289)				(880)				(1,078)				(991)				(10,632)				(2,169)				(13,663)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Conversion expenses		- 0				(6,359)				(1,807)				(446)				(5,712)				(6,359)				(5,727)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		(401)				77				267				- 0				- 0				(324)				- 0



						Recurring operating expenses		$   50,194				$   47,519				$   49,265				$   46,867				$   39,890				$   97,713				$   77,541



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Segment Reporting		2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2016				2015



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   48,940				$   45,801				$   44,088				$   43,044				$   36,806				$   94,741				$   72,645

						   Provision for loan losses		733				681				504				960				2,456				1,414				3,383

						   Noninterest income		13,018				12,735				12,739				13,470				9,262				25,753				18,042

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		18,428				18,989				19,225				17,921				15,675				37,417				31,037

						      Occupancy		5,901				5,150				5,356				5,444				4,376				11,051				8,520

						      Data Processing		5,685				5,820				5,759				4,998				3,913				11,505				7,924

						      Other expenses		11,071				16,436				13,853				11,379				24,048				27,507				34,404

						         Total noninterest expense		41,085				46,395				44,193				39,742				48,012				87,480				81,885

						Income before income taxes		20,140				11,460				12,130				15,812				(4,400)				31,600				5,419

						   Income Tax		6,318				3,681				1,436				4,854				(1,682)				9,999				1,423

						         Net income		$   13,822				$   7,779				$   10,694				$   10,958				$   (2,718)				$   21,601				$   3,996

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   13,822				$   7,779				$   10,694				$   10,958				$   (2,718)				$   21,601				$   3,996





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   4,915				$   4,039				$   3,807				$   3,613				$   3,158				$   8,954				$   5,538

						   Provision for loan losses		93				- 0				49				26				200				93				342

						   Noninterest income		13,744				9,957				8,302				10,199				9,478				23,701				17,361

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		8,412				6,535				6,011				6,275				5,691				14,947				10,345

						      Occupancy		406				489				504				398				397				895				779

						      Data Processing		363				292				286				330				299				655				544

						      Other expenses		1,159				981				1,071				702				1,169				2,140				2,137

						         Total noninterest expense		10,340				8,297				7,872				7,705				7,556				18,637				13,805

						Income before income taxes		8,226				5,699				4,188				6,081				4,880				13,925				8,752

						   Income Tax		2,879				1,995				1,466				2,128				1,708				4,874				3,063

						         Net income		5,347				3,704				2,722				3,953				3,172				9,051				5,689

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   5,347				$   3,704				$   2,722				$   3,953				$   3,172				$   9,051				$   5,689



						Average Assets		$   5,913,023				$   5,805,454				$   5,255,394				$   4,880,879				$   4,879,247				$   5,859,239				$   4,879,247

						Efficiency Ratio		66.31%				79.26%				77.77%				70.32%				104.22%				72.60%				90.29%

						Non-Int Income / Avg Assets		0.89%				0.88%				0.96%				1.09%				0.76%				0.88%				0.75%

						Non-Int Expense / Avg Assets		2.79%				3.21%				3.34%				3.23%				3.95%				3.00%				3.38%

						Net Overhead Ratio		1.91%				2.33%				2.37%				2.14%				3.19%				2.12%				2.64%

						ROA		0.94%				0.54%				0.81%				0.89%				-0.22%				0.74%				0.17%



						Retail Mortgage Division:		131.26%

						   Net interest income		$   3,293				$   3,020				$   2,812				$   2,485				$   1,979				$   6,313				$   3,524

						   Provision for loan losses		93				- 0				49				26				200				93				342

						   Noninterest income		13,304				9,624				7,966				9,827				9,095				22,928				16,705

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		8,304				6,347				5,855				6,138				5,592				14,651				10,119

						      Occupancy		405				488				501				397				396				893				776																																																				$735.00		$6,100.00		$5,365.00

						      Data Processing		338				272				266				308				279				610				491																																																				$6.20		$20.02		$13.82		1.03%

						      Other expenses		1,133				956				1,043				662				1,150				2,089				2,082																																																						$12.53

						         Total noninterest expense		10,180				8,063				7,665				7,505				7,417				18,243				13,468																																																				$0.83		3.38%

						Income before income taxes		6,324				4,581				3,064				4,781				3,457				10,905				6,419																																																				$49,241.00

						   Income Tax		2,213				1,603				1,072				1,673				1,210				3,816				2,247																																																				$52,359.00

						         Net income		$   4,111				$   2,978				$   1,992				$   3,108				$   2,247				$   7,089				$   4,172																																																				$3,118.00

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   4,111				$   2,978				$   1,992				$   3,108				$   2,247				$   7,089				$   4,172

								53.66%				56.87%				62.23%				54.55%				58.06%				55.06%				58.47%																																																				$1,049.00

						Production		$   375,699				$   268,639				$   254,237				$   311,007				$   285,626				$   644,338				$   473,923

						Open Pipeline (locked loans)		$   162,640				$   161,495				$   94,478				$   105,290				$   115,888

						Purchase %		85.00%				83.00%				84.00%				86.00%				79.00%

						FHA/VA %		39.00%				41.00%				41.00%				43.00%				43.00%

						Gain on Sale %		3.90%				4.10%				3.55%				3.52%				3.76%

						Retail Mortgage Bankers		100				95				96				91				75

						Avg Production / Banker		$3,757				$2,401				$2,284				$2,884				$3,037

						Net Income / Banker		$41.11				$31.34				$20.75				$34.15				$29.96



						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   1,622				$   1,019				$   995				$   1,128				$   1,179				$   2,641				$   2,014

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		440				333				336				372				383				773				656

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		108				188				156				137				99				296				226

						      Occupancy		1				1				3				1				1				2				3

						      Data Processing		25				20				20				22				20				45				53

						      Other expenses		26				25				28				40				19				51				55

						         Total noninterest expense		160				234				207				200				139				394				337

						Income before income taxes		1,902				1,118				1,124				1,300				1,423				3,020				2,333

						   Income Tax		666				391				393				455				498				1,057				817

						         Net income		$   1,236				$   727				$   731				$   845				$   925				$   1,963				$   1,516

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,236				$   727				$   731				$   845				$   925				$   1,963				$   1,516

								$   6,227												$   1.55				$   4,026

						Production		$   790,561				$   565,207				$   490,321				$   521,901				$   551,398				$   1,355,768				$   956,100

						Units (# of loans)		3,416				2,579				2,350				2,481				2,507				5,995				4,375

						Number of customers		86				84				72				76				76				86				76

						Approved Lines of Credit		$   364,500				$   340,000				$   230,000				$   227,500				$   227,000				$   364,500				$   227,000

						Average days to roll		14				12				15				13				14				14				12



						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   734				$   596				$   723				$   742				$   724				$   1,330				$   1,337

						   Provision for loan losses		63				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				63				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,617				1,594				1,366				1,309				1,886				3,211				2,798

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		691				663				736				738				1,099				1,354				1,715

						      Occupancy		64				61				57				73				36				125				64

						      Data Processing		1				1				1				1				2				2				6

						      Other expenses		178				183				169				137				159				361				216

						         Total noninterest expense		934				908				963				949				1,296				1,842				2,001

						Income before income taxes		1,354				1,282				1,126				1,102				1,314				2,636				2,134

						   Income Tax		474				449				394				386				460				923				747

						         Net income		$   880				$   833				$   732				$   716				$   854				$   1,713				$   1,387

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   880				$   833				$   732				$   716				$   854				$   1,713				$   1,387



						Closed Loan Production		$   17,857				$   10,000				$   13,478				$   14,432				$   9,551				$   27,857				$   26,651

						Loans sold during the quarter		$   15,396				$   16,300				$   10,750				$   8,842				$   9,100				$   31,696				$   19,500

						Premium % on loans sold		110.96%				110.80%				1.12%				1.11%				112.40%				110.88%

						Total Loan $'s serviced at end of quarter		$   250,000				$   232,475				$   243,499				$   236,416				$   231,752				$   250,000				$   231,752

						SBA Pipeline		$   65,400				$   49,440				$   43,458				$   40,196				$   41,033				$   65,400				$   41,033



						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   54,589				$   50,436				$   48,618				$   47,399				$   40,688				$   105,025				$   79,520

						   Provision for loan losses		889				681				553				986				2,656				1,570				3,725

						   Noninterest income		28,379				24,286				22,407				24,978				20,626				52,665				38,201

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		27,531				26,187				25,972				24,934				22,465				53,718				43,097

						      Occupancy		6,371				5,700				5,917				5,915				4,809				12,071				9,363

						      Data Processing		6,049				6,113				6,046				5,329				4,214				12,162				8,474

						      Other expenses		12,408				17,600				15,093				12,218				25,376				30,008				36,757

						         Total noninterest expense		52,359				55,600				53,028				48,396				56,864				107,959				97,691

						Income before income taxes		29,720				18,441				17,444				22,995				1,794				48,161				16,305

						   Income Tax		9,671				6,124				3,296				7,368				486				15,795				5,233

						         Net income		$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   32,366				$   11,072

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   20,049				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   32,366				$   11,072



								$52,359.00																$51,152.00

																								$10,632.00

																								$40,520.00





1Q16

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$91.00				$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$90.00				$365.00				$365.00

						 		$366.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				54,559				32,137				51,195				44,229				42,368

				Interest expense				4,123				7,930				3,796				3,541				3,536

						Net interest income		50,436				24,207				47,399				40,688				38,832

				Provision for loan losses				681				7,043				986				2,656				1,069

				Fee income (1)				24,286				6,193				24,978				20,626				17,575

						Total income		74,041				23,357				71,391				58,658				55,338

				Operating expenses (2)				50,254				21,155				47,950				51,152				40,812

						Operating loss before taxes		23,787				2,202				23,441				7,506				14,526

				Income tax expense (benefit)				6,124				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		17,663				1,378				23,639				8,796				15,065

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(5,346)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		12,317				1,378				23,639				8,796				15,065

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		11,498				580				23,639				8,796				15,065





				Net Income Available to Common Shareholders				$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   43,400				$   38,437				ERROR:#REF!		$   11,072				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.38				$   0.44				$   0.49				$   0.04				$   0.32				$   1.37				$   1.48				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.82				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.37				$   0.43				$   0.48				$   0.04				$   0.32				$   1.35				$   1.46		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   0.82				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.20				$   0.15				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   17.25				$   15.98				$   15.60				$   15.12				$   15.22				$   17.25				$   18.29				ERROR:#REF!		$   35.84				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   13.13				$   12.65				$   12.31				$   11.81				$   13.01				$   13.13				$   15.64				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		32,752,063				32,199,632				32,195,435				32,184,355				30,442,998				31,761,624				25,974,084				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		33,053,554				32,594,929				32,553,167				32,520,453				30,796,148				32,126,667				26,259,030				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				34,837,454				32,211,385				32,196,117				32,195,089				32,182,143				34,837,454				26,773,863				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   32.68				$   34.90				$   28.75				$   26.87				$   26.55				$   34.90				$   26.48				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   25.09				$   27.65				$   24.97				$   24.73				$   22.75				$   22.75				$   19.73				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   29.58				$   33.99				$   28.75				$   25.29				$   26.39				$   29.58				$   25.64				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		253,779				301,775				174,900				107,413				105,152				173,391				93,229				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.12%				1.13%				1.22%				0.89%				0.96%				0.84%				1.08%				ERROR:#REF!		0.52%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Return on average common equity				9.14%				10.94%				12.53%				1.07%				8.76%				8.50%				12.40%				ERROR:#REF!		4.73%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.36%				4.30%				4.39%				4.49%				4.79%				4.75%				5.03%				ERROR:#REF!		5.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.33%				0.32%				0.32%				0.36%				0.40%				0.35%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.14%				4.39%				4.40%				4.59%				ERROR:#REF!		5.15%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		30.40%				29.56%				32.33%				31.51%				29.06%				30.93%				27.37%				ERROR:#REF!		36.86%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				74.41%				74.66%				66.87%				92.74%				72.38%				76.54%				70.92%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				9.85%				9.21%				9.63%				9.35%				11.79%				9.85%				11.79%				ERROR:#REF!		9.35%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.68%				7.44%				7.76%				7.46%				10.26%				7.68%				10.26%				ERROR:#REF!		7.46%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.68%				7.44%				7.76%				7.46%				10.26%				7.68%				10.26%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				2.17%				1.77%				1.87%				1.89%				1.54%				2.17%				1.54%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		9.85%				9.21%				9.63%				9.35%				11.79%				9.85%				11.79%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,085				1,075				1,110				1,122				852				1,085				853

				Mortgage Division FTE				233				229				218				191				170				233				174

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,318				1,304				1,328				1,313				1,022				1,318				1,027				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   5,620				$   5,199				$   4,699				$   4,640				$   4,874				$   5,620				$   4,874				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,838				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				103				101				103				103				73				103				73				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   50,784				$   48,310				$   43,986				$   43,801				$   47,674				$   50,784				$   47,674				ERROR:#REF!		$   90,231				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

								32.47%																																																																						 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   49,191				$   47,336				$   45,775				$   39,838				$   38,618				$   182,140				$   150,611				ERROR:#REF!		$   78,456				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,586				4,540				4,694				3,747				3,153				17,567				12,086				ERROR:#REF!		6,900				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				446				458				480				462				469				1,846				1,626				ERROR:#REF!		931				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				328				262				227				177				124				994				236				ERROR:#REF!		301				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				8				5				19				5				4				37				7				ERROR:#REF!		9				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		54,559				52,601				51,195				44,229				42,368				202,584				164,566				ERROR:#REF!		86,597				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense																																																																																		32.71%

				Interest on deposits				$   2,741				$   2,687				$   2,521				$   2,264				$   2,280				$   10,213				$   9,488				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,544				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,382				1,296				1,275				1,277				1,256				5,230				5,192				ERROR:#REF!		2,533				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		4,123				3,983				3,796				3,541				3,536				15,443				14,680				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						50,436				48,618				47,399				40,688				38,832				187,141				149,886				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						681				553				986				2,656				1,069				4,876				5,648				ERROR:#REF!		3,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   49,755				$   48,065				$   46,413				$   38,032				$   37,763				$   182,265				$   144,238				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   9,915				$   10,119				$   10,766				$   7,151				$   6,429				$   37,951				$   24,614				ERROR:#REF!		$   13,580				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				10,211				8,586				10,404				9,727				8,083				38,928				25,986				ERROR:#REF!		17,810				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				1,111				1,112				1,145				829				668				4,197				2,647				ERROR:#REF!		1,497				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				94				-				115				10				12				219				138				ERROR:#REF!		22				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				0				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,955				2,590				2,548				2,909				2,383				11,002				9,451				ERROR:#REF!		5,292				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		24,286				22,407				24,978				20,626				17,575				92,297				62,836				ERROR:#REF!		38,201				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense						$0.54

				Salaries and employee benefits				27,200				25,972				24,934				22,465				20,632				100,571				73,878				ERROR:#REF!		43,097				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				5,700				5,917				5,915				4,809				4,554				22,341				17,521				ERROR:#REF!		9,363				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				6,113				6,046				5,329				4,214				4,260				21,702				15,551				ERROR:#REF!		8,474				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																								0								3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				1,799				2,223				1,083				11,240				3,161				16,345				13,506						14,401

				Advertising and marketing expenses				805				1,171				667				833				641				3,476				2,869				ERROR:#REF!		1,474								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,020				1,160				1,321				630				630				4,131				2,330						1,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				5,346				1,807				446				5,712				15				13,311				3,940						5,727

				Other non-interest expenses				7,617				8,732				8,701				6,961				6,934				32,011				21,274				ERROR:#REF!		13,895				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		55,600				53,028				48,396				56,864				40,827				213,888				150,869				ERROR:#REF!		97,691				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   18,441				$   17,444				$   22,995				$   1,794				$   14,511				$   60,674				$   56,205				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				6,124				3,296				7,368				486				4,747				17,274				17,482				ERROR:#REF!		5,233				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   43,400				$   38,723				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				286						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   43,400				$   38,437				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.37				0.43				0.48				0.04				0.32				1.35				1.46				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.





















		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   146,863				$   118,518				$   114,396				$   115,413				$   80,142

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				107,373				272,045				120,925				239,804				126,157

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				837,103				783,185				811,385				862,154				610,330

				Other investments				12,802				9,323				9,322				9,322				8,636

				Mortgage loans held for sale				97,439				111,182				111,807				108,829				73,796



				Loans, net of unearned income				2,528,007				2,406,877				2,290,649				2,171,600				1,999,420																																																												$3,657,926.00

				Purchased, non-covered loans (excluding loan pools)				1,129,919				771,554				767,494				808,313				643,092																																																												$2,642,512.00

				Purchased, non-covered loan pools				656,734				592,963				410,072				268,984				-																																																												$1,015,414.00

				Covered loans				130,279				137,529				191,021				209,598				245,745																																																												($195,000.00)		BOA/M&S

				Less allowance for loan losses				(21,482)				(21,062)				(22,471)				(21,658)				(21,852)																																																												($420,685.00)		JAXB

						Loans, net		4,423,457				3,887,861				3,636,765				3,436,837				2,866,405																																																												($77,700.00)		Covered Reclass

																																																																																				$322,029.00

				Other real estate owned				14,967				16,147				20,730				22,567				32,339																																																												12.19%

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				15,048				14,333				11,538				13,112				13,818

				Covered other real estate owned				3,764				5,011				12,203				12,626				16,089

						Total other real estate owned		33,779				35,491				44,471				48,305				62,246



				Premises and equipment, net				124,747				121,639				124,756				124,916				98,292																																																												$16,186.00

				Goodwill				121,512				90,082				87,701				87,367				63,547

				Other intangibles, net				21,892				17,058				18,218				19,189				7,591

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				1,197				6,301				4,506				14,957				23,312

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				76,676				64,251				59,894				59,552				59,212

				Other assets				92,931				72,004				72,154				79,089				73,238

						Total assets		$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904



		Liabilities

				Deposits:				$2,919,302.22												$1,018,748.08				$1,900,554.15

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,529,037				$   1,329,857				$   1,275,800				$   1,280,174				$   967,015

						Interest-bearing		3,701,750				3,549,433				3,254,723				3,231,373				2,513,216

				Total deposits				5,230,787				4,879,290				4,530,523				4,511,547				3,480,231

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		43,741				63,585				51,506				75,066				55,520

				Other borrowings				110,531				39,000				39,000				39,000				43,851

				Other liabilities				28,647				22,432				23,371				24,026				17,952

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				83,237				69,874				69,600				69,325				65,567

						Total liabilities		5,496,943				5,074,181				4,714,000				4,718,964				3,663,121





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						36,272				33,625				33,610				33,609				33,593

		  Capital surplus						407,726				337,349				336,599				336,212				335,578

		  Retained earnings						163,395				152,820				140,282				126,265				126,566

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						6,411				3,353				4,197				3,072				6,353

		  Less treasury stock						(12,976)				(12,388)				(12,388)				(12,388)				(12,307)

						Total stockholders' equity		600,828				514,759				502,300				486,770				489,783

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   6,097,771				$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904



								6,178

		Other Data						1.61%

		Earning Assets						5,486,854				5,075,335				4,703,353				4,669,282				3,698,540

		Intangible Assets						143,404				107,140				105,919				106,556				71,138

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						3,939,259				3,721,892				3,414,829				3,414,764				2,678,154

		Average Assets						5,618,397				5,427,367				5,213,275				4,464,558				4,079,750

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						542,264				513,098				494,957				491,967				452,132



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   21,157				$   22,377				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss (2)				1,200				800				1,050				1,800				1,100				4,750				4,721				ERROR:#REF!		2,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		1,435				2,398				719				2,452				855				6,424				7,625				3,922		3,307				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		655				189				482				458				450				1,579				1,684				ERROR:#REF!		908				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				780				2,209				237				1,994				405				4,845				5,941				ERROR:#REF!		2,399				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   21,482				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,062				$   21,157				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.85%				0.88%				0.98%				1.00%				1.09%				0.83%				1.06%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				136.83%				124.92%				109.31%				104.43%				104.85%				134.15%				97.37%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   406				$   501				$   135				$   410				$   392				$   1,438				$   1,567				ERROR:#REF!		$   802				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				468				621				234				464				268				1,587				1,707				1,008		732				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				347				1,009				184				1,162				12				2,367				3,288				ERROR:#REF!		1,174				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				155				157				105				263				97				622				592				ERROR:#REF!		360				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				59				110				61				153				86				410				471				ERROR:#REF!		239				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		1,435				2,398				719				2,452				855				6,424				7,625				ERROR:#REF!		3,307				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				73				134				117				115				285				651				321				ERROR:#REF!		400				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				314				13				54				27				57				151				254				ERROR:#REF!		84				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				121				13				272				17				15				317				274				ERROR:#REF!		32				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				122				9				6				277				31				323				349				ERROR:#REF!		308				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				25				20				33				22				62				137				486				ERROR:#REF!		84				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		655				189				482				458				450				1,579				1,684		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		908				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   780				$   2,209				$   237				$   1,994				$   405				$   4,845				$   5,941				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,399				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						15,700				16,860				20,558				20,740				20,841				15,700				21,728

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						19,187				13,330				11,374				17,444				17,308				19,187				18,249

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						14,967				16,147				20,730				22,567				32,339				14,967				33,160				ERROR:#REF!		22,567				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						15,048				14,333				11,538				13,112				13,818				15,048				14,359

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				-				-				-				- 0				1						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						64,902				60,670				64,200				73,863				84,306				64,902				87,497				ERROR:#REF!		22,567				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						1.06%				1.09%				1.23%				1.42%				2.03%				1.06%				2.11%				ERROR:#REF!		1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.12%				0.36%				0.04%				0.37%				0.08%				0.19%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		1.90%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								30,667												-23.02%				53,180



		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.

		(2) During 2015 and 2016, the Company recorded provision for loan loss expense to account for losses where the initial estimate of cash flows was found to be excessive on loans

		      acquired in FDIC assisted acquisitions.  These amounts are excluded from the calculation above but reflected in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

						Loans by Type		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   434,073				$   449,623				$   427,747				$   373,202				$   334,917

						Real estate - construction & development		264,820				244,693				220,798				205,019				178,568

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,154,887				1,104,991				1,067,828				1,010,195				947,274

						Real estate - residential		629,138				570,430				532,285				537,201				496,043

						Consumer installment		31,901				31,125				31,299				30,080				29,113

						Other		13,188				6,015				10,692				15,903				13,505

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   111,140				$   45,462				$   42,350				$   45,337				$   36,258

						Real estate - construction & development		103,753				72,080				71,109				75,302				53,668

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		599,332				390,755				385,032				404,588				291,760

						Real estate - residential		309,770				258,153				263,312				276,798				257,216

						Consumer installment		5,924				5,104				5,691				6,288				4,190

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   1,129,919				$   771,554				$   767,494				$   808,313				$   643,092



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		656,734				592,963				410,072				268,984				-

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased non-covered loan pools		$   656,734				$   592,963				$   410,072				$   268,984				$   -



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   4,739				$   5,546				$   13,349				$   17,666				$   20,905

						Real estate - construction & development		7,205				7,612				14,266				15,002				19,519

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		67,055				71,226				103,399				111,772				130,290

						Real estate - residential		51,176				53,038				59,835				64,982				74,847

						Consumer installment		104				107				172				176				184

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   130,279				$   137,529				$   191,021				$   209,598				$   245,745



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   549,952				$   500,631				$   483,446				$   436,205				$   392,080

						Real estate - construction & development		375,778				324,385				306,173				295,323				251,755

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,821,274				1,566,972				1,556,259				1,526,555				1,369,324

						Real estate - residential		1,646,818				1,474,584				1,265,504				1,147,965				828,106

						Consumer installment		37,929				36,336				37,162				36,544				33,487

						Other		13,188				6,015				10,692				15,903				13,505

						    Total Loans		$   4,444,939				$   3,908,923				$   3,659,236				$   3,458,495				$   2,888,257







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   279				$   240				$   238				$   278				$   277

						Real estate - construction & development		476				792				838				821				789

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		5,945				5,766				5,719				6,617				7,309

						Real estate - residential		7,648				7,574				5,209				4,702				4,513

						Consumer installment		37				46				71				49				47

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   14,385				$   14,418				$   12,075				$   12,467				$   12,935



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   75				$   110				$   68				$   29				$   17

						Real estate - construction & development		30				63				30				57				90

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,871				596				942				598				64

						Real estate - residential		1,040				1,123				759				783				736

						Consumer installment		87				94				64				82				90

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   3,103				$   1,986				$   1,863				$   1,549				$   997



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   17,488				$   16,404				$   13,938				$   14,016				$   13,932





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   254,203				$   250,609				$   231,281				$   181,933				$   157,462

						Grade 15 - Good credit		213,510				227,730				234,185				243,070				205,929

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,346,050				1,224,320				1,148,024				1,104,747				1,012,733

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		25,047				27,607				26,477				27,400				28,643

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		628,042				609,413				579,642				544,664				513,009

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		22,141				24,423				22,190				25,020				25,461

						Grade 40 - Substandard		39,013				42,773				48,848				44,766				56,179

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				-				2				-				4

						Grade 60 - Loss		1				2				-				-				-

						  Total		$   2,528,007				$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420



		The following table presents the purchased, non-covered loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   10,505				$   9,602				$   9,801				$   10,123				$   7,444

						Grade 15 - Good credit		48,229				51,168				50,906				53,220				23,640

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		344,479				336,990				348,034				362,304				206,480

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		27,445				12,029				10,612				10,537				10,024

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		607,838				294,829				290,272				300,411				337,386

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		50,517				30,693				26,458				34,779				22,323

						Grade 40 - Substandard		40,874				36,211				31,381				36,887				35,743

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		30				30				30				52				52

						Grade 60 - Loss		2				2				-				-				-

						  Total		$   1,129,919				$   771,554				$   767,494				$   808,313				$   643,092





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   6,200				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   2,886				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,500				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		201,814				291,303				199,057				201,765				158,286				214,120				70,829						180,026				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		728,269				730,608				772,252				600,176				485,922				650,708				435,960				ERROR:#REF!		543,049				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		68,824				69,711				72,549				70,653				71,229				71,035				61,834						70,941				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		9,606				9,322				9,322				9,597				9,450				9,422				10,589						9,523				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		82,803				98,765				102,961				81,823				75,831				87,952				71,231						78,826

						Loans		2,410,747				2,333,577				2,224,490				2,111,507				1,911,601				2,161,726				1,753,013						2,011,553

						Purchased non-covered loans		836,187				752,508				788,351				654,397				650,331				712,022				557,708

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		627,178				454,884				323,258				17,308				-				201,689				-

						Covered loans		134,383				180,493				195,175				246,422				262,693				206,774				339,417				ERROR:#REF!		254,558				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   5,106,011				$   4,926,671				$   4,692,915				$   3,999,148				3,630,843				$   4,320,948				$   3,303,467				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,153,976				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,362,007				$   1,324,999				$   1,300,870				$   1,088,249				$   897,937				$   1,227,682				$   751,874						$   993,092				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,137,076				1,100,972				907,618				745,709				756,795				877,949				724,461						751,252				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,278,199				1,212,087				1,219,736				981,143				857,346				1,074,349				805,601				ERROR:#REF!		919,245				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		251,108				241,337				239,999				188,767				163,624				209,206				150,266				ERROR:#REF!		176,196				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		438,122				449,158				484,007				388,248				372,463				425,583				389,174						380,356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		406,699				395,978				387,485				378,137				383,962				384,761				373,767						381,050				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		1,099				-				-				-				-				-				5,479				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		4,874,310				4,724,531				4,539,715				3,770,253				3,432,127				4,199,530				3,200,622				ERROR:#REF!		3,601,190				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		9,648				-				-				17,275				16,778				8,444				46,986				ERROR:#REF!		17,027				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		42,096				39,000				39,000				41,930				43,871				40,931				39,850						42,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		72,589				69,723				69,448				67,180				65,436				67,962				60,298

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		52,787				61,986				44,480				58,722				52,707				50,988				47,136				ERROR:#REF!		55,715				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		177,120				170,709				152,928				185,107				178,792				168,325				194,270				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   5,051,430				$   4,895,240				$   4,692,643				$   3,955,360				$   3,610,919				$   4,367,855				$   3,394,892				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!













		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   8				$   5				$   19				$   5				$   4				$   37				$   7						$   9				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		328				262				227				177				124				994				237				ERROR:#REF!		301				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,586				4,540				4,694				3,747				3,153				17,567				12,086						6,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		602				618				648				624				633				2,492				2,195				ERROR:#REF!		1,257				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		755				1,040				970				764				692				3,529				2,593

						Loans (TE)		28,684				27,901				27,258				25,629				22,418				109,472				87,727						48,047

						Purchased non-covered loans		13,133				12,129				11,911				10,328				11,840				47,501				40,020

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		5,144				3,335				2,997				149				-				11,625				-

						Covered loans		2,060				3,556				3,192				3,385				3,995				12,193				21,355				ERROR:#REF!		7,380				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   55,300				$   53,386				$   51,916				$   44,808				$   42,859				$   205,410				$   166,220				ERROR:#REF!		87,667				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		2,942				2,912				3,037				2,635				3,097				11,526				12,543



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		468				463				304				318				376				1,553				1,317						694				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,040				929				877				760				663				3,606				2,954				ERROR:#REF!		1,423				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		43				42				42				37				37				164				164				ERROR:#REF!		74				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		512				594				607				488				513				2,201				2,116						1,001				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		676				659				691				662				691				2,688				2,761						1,353				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		2				-				-				-				-				2				177				ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		2,741				2,687				2,521				2,265				2,280				10,214				9,489				ERROR:#REF!		4,545				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		23				-				-				16				15				39				140				ERROR:#REF!		31				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		370				328				322				346				366				1,366				1,760				ERROR:#REF!		712				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		954				924				914				866				832				3,658				3,127						1,698

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		35				44				39				48				43				166				164				ERROR:#REF!		91				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,382				1,296				1,275				1,276				1,256				5,229				5,191				ERROR:#REF!		2,532				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   4,123				$   3,983				$   3,796				$   3,541				$   3,536				$   15,443				$   14,680				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,077				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   51,177				$   49,403				$   48,120				$   41,267				$   39,323				$   189,967				$   151,540				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,590				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



								0.075%				0.076%				0.057%				0.070%				0.091%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.52%				0.36%				1.37%				0.36%				0.29%				0.67%				0.24%						0.33%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.65%				0.36%				0.45%				0.35%				0.32%				0.46%				0.33%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.53%				2.47%				2.41%				2.50%				2.63%				2.70%				2.77%						2.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.52%				3.52%				3.54%				3.54%				3.60%				3.51%				3.55%						3.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.67%				4.18%				3.74%				3.75%				3.70%				4.01%				3.64%

						Loans		4.79%				4.74%				4.86%				4.87%				4.76%				5.06%				5.00%

						Purchased non-covered loans		6.32%				6.39%				5.99%				6.33%				7.38%				6.67%				7.18%

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		3.30%				2.91%				3.68%				3.45%				0.00%				5.76%				0.00%

						Covered loans		6.17%				7.82%				6.49%				5.51%				6.17%				5.90%				6.29%				ERROR:#REF!		5.85%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.36%				4.30%				4.39%				4.49%				4.79%				4.75%				5.03%				ERROR:#REF!		5.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.17%				0.17%				0.13%				0.17%				0.20%				0.18%				0.18%						0.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.33%				0.30%				0.29%				0.31%				0.31%				0.34%				0.37%						0.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.07%				0.07%				0.07%				0.08%				0.09%				0.08%				0.11%						0.08%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.47%				0.52%				0.50%				0.50%				0.56%				0.52%				0.54%				ERROR:#REF!		0.53%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.67%				0.66%				0.71%				0.70%				0.73%				0.70%				0.74%				ERROR:#REF!		0.72%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.73%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				3.23%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.23%				0.23%				0.22%				0.24%				0.27%				0.24%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.25%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.96%				0.00%				0.00%				0.37%				0.36%				0.46%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.54%				3.34%				3.28%				3.31%				3.38%				3.34%				4.42%				ERROR:#REF!		3.35%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.29%				5.26%				5.22%				5.17%				5.16%				5.38%				5.19%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.27%				0.28%				0.35%				0.33%				0.33%				0.33%				0.35%						0.33%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		3.14%				3.01%				3.31%				2.76%				2.85%				3.11%				2.67%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.33%				0.32%				0.32%				0.36%				0.40%				0.35%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.13%				4.39%				4.40%				4.60%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		4.03%				3.98%				4.07%				4.14%				4.39%				4.40%				4.59%				ERROR:#REF!		5.15%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   43,400				$   38,437



						Merger and conversion charges		5,346				1,807				446				5,712				15				13,311				3,940

						Non-recurring credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241				- 0				11,241				- 0

						Other non-recurring adjustments		1,013				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				1,013				(682)

						Tax effect of non-recurring charges		(2,226)				(632)				(156)				(5,934)				(5)				(8,948)				(1,140)

						Plus: After tax non-recurring charges		4,133				1,175				290				11,019				10				15,604				2,800



						       Operating Net income		16,450				15,323				15,917				12,327				9,774				59,004				41,237



						Operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.50				$   0.47				$   0.49				$   0.38				$   0.32				$   1.84				$   1.57

						Return on average assets		1.18%				1.12%				1.21%				1.11%				0.97%				1.14%				1.18%

						Return on average common tangible equity		16.59%				14.97%				16.23%				12.83%				10.40%				14.94%				16.50%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   55,300				$   53,386				$   51,916				$   44,808				$   42,859				$   205,410				$   166,220

						    Accretion Income		2,942				2,912				3,037				2,635				3,097				11,526				12,543

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   52,358				$   50,474				$   48,879				$   42,173				$   39,762				$   193,884				$   153,677



						Total Interest Expense		$   4,123				$   3,983				$   3,796				$   3,541				$   3,536				$   15,443				$   14,680

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   48,235				$   46,491				$   45,083				$   38,632				$   36,226				$   178,441				$   138,997



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.84%				4.92%				4.83%				4.86%				5.01%				5.09%				5.11%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.80%				3.74%				3.81%				3.87%				4.05%				4.13%				4.21%







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   18,441				$   17,444				$   22,995				$   1,794				$   14,511				$   60,674				$   56,205

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		681				553				986				2,656				1,069				4,876				5,648

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		753				535				36				436				110				1,760				(3)

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of covered OREO		166				610				56				194				20				1,026				527

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		880				1,078				991				10,632				3,031				13,581				12,984

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		34				58				17				413				156				522				405

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,514				2,834				2,086				14,331				4,386				21,765				19,561



						Plus: Conversion charges		5,346				1,807				446				5,712				15				13,311				3,940

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		(94)				- 0				(115)				(10)				(12)				(219)				(138)

						 Gains on sales of bank premises		(77)				(267)				- 0				- 0				- 0				(344)				(616)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		1,013				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				1,013				(682)



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   27,143				$   21,818				$   25,412				$   21,827				$   18,900				$   96,200				$   78,270



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		1.94%				1.59%				1.93%				1.96%				1.88%				1.71%				1.92%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014



						Total Operating Expenses		55,600				53,028				48,396				56,864				40,827				213,888				150,869

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(753)				(535)				(36)				(436)				(110)				(1,760)				3

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(166)				(610)				(56)				(194)				(20)				(1,026)				(527)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(880)				(1,078)				(991)				(10,632)				(3,031)				(13,581)				(12,984)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		(1,013)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(1,013)				(188)

						Conversion expenses		(5,346)				(1,807)				(446)				(5,712)				(15)				(13,311)				(3,940)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		77				267				- 0				- 0				- 0				344				616

						   Other non-recurring adjustments		(1,013)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(1,013)				682



						Recurring operating expenses		$   46,506				$   49,265				$   46,867				$   39,890				$   37,651				$   182,528				$   134,531



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Segment Reporting		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   45,801				$   44,088				$   43,044				$   36,806				$   35,839				$   169,739				$   140,460

						   Provision for loan losses		681				504				960				2,456				927				4,601				4,822

						   Noninterest income		12,735				12,739				13,470				9,262				8,780				48,206				32,337

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		20,002				19,225				17,921				15,675				15,362				72,823				55,101

						      Occupancy		5,150				5,356				5,444				4,376				4,144				20,326				16,097

						      Data Processing		5,820				5,759				4,998				3,913				4,011				20,490				14,436

						      Other expenses		15,423				13,853				11,379				24,048				10,356				64,703				39,175

						         Total noninterest expense		46,395				44,193				39,742				48,012				33,873				178,342				124,809

						Income before income taxes		11,460				12,130				15,812				(4,400)				9,819				35,002				43,166

						   Income Tax		3,681				1,436				4,854				(1,682)				3,105				8,289				12,918

						         Net income		7,779				10,694				10,958				(2,718)				6,714				26,713				30,248

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   7,779				$   10,694				$   10,958				$   (2,718)				$   6,714				$   26,713				$   29,962





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   4,039				$   3,807				$   3,613				$   3,158				$   2,380				$   14,617				$   7,360

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				49				26				200				142				275				826

						   Noninterest income		9,957				8,302				10,199				9,478				7,883				37,936				25,614

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		6,535				6,011				6,275				5,691				4,654				24,512				16,173

						      Occupancy		489				504				398				397				382				1,788				1,343

						      Data Processing		292				286				330				299				245				1,207				1,097

						      Other expenses		981				1,071				702				1,169				968				3,923				3,995

						         Total noninterest expense		8,297				7,872				7,705				7,556				6,249				31,430				22,608

						Income before income taxes		5,699				4,188				6,081				4,880				3,872				20,848				9,540

						   Income Tax		1,995				1,466				2,128				1,708				1,355				7,297				3,339

						         Net income		3,704				2,722				3,953				3,172				2,517				13,551				6,201

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,704				$   2,722				$   3,953				$   3,172				$   2,517				$   13,551				$   6,201





						Retail Mortgage Division:		1Q16				4Q15				3Q15				2Q15				1Q15

						   Net interest income		$   3,020				$   2,812				$   2,485				$   1,979				$   1,545				$   10,296				$   5,344

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				49				26				200				142				275				826

						   Noninterest income		9,624				7,966				9,827				9,095				7,610				36,512				24,959

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		6,347				5,855				6,138				5,592				4,527				23,932				15,918

						      Occupancy		488				501				397				396				380				1,782				1,342

						      Data Processing		272				266				308				279				212				1,125				1,043

						      Other expenses		956				1,043				662				1,150				932				3,811				3,603

						         Total noninterest expense		8,063				7,665				7,505				7,417				6,051				30,650				21,906

						Income before income taxes		4,581				3,064				4,781				3,457				2,962				15,883				7,571

						   Income Tax		1,603				1,072				1,673				1,210				1,037				5,559				2,650

						         Net income		2,978				1,992				3,108				2,247				1,925				10,324				4,921

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   2,978				$   1,992				$   3,108				$   2,247				$   1,925				$   10,324				$   4,921



						Average Assets - Retail Mortgage Division		228,820				221,971				205,611				165,413				149,639

						Efficiency Ratio		63.77%				71.12%				60.96%				66.98%				66.10%

						Return on Average Assets		5.21%				3.59%				6.05%				5.43%				5.15%

						Total Production

						  Government

						  Conventional

						Purchase transactions as a % of total Production

						Gain on sale of loans %

						Open Pipeline

						Number of Mortgage Bankers

						Average Production per Banker

						Production Stats

						  ARMs

						  15 Year

						  30 Year

						Portfolio Stats

						  Total Outstandings

						  Weighted Average Rate (Coupon)

						  Average Loan Size

						  ARMS/Balloons

						  Fully Amortizing



						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   1,019				$   995				$   1,128				$   1,179				$   835				$   4,321				$   2,016

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		333				336				372				383				273				1,424				655

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		188				156				137				99				127				580				255

						      Occupancy		1				3				1				1				2				6				1

						      Data Processing		20				20				22				20				33				82				54

						      Other expenses		25				28				40				19				36				112				392

						         Total noninterest expense		234				207				200				139				198				780				702

						Income before income taxes		1,118				1,124				1,300				1,423				910				4,965				1,969

						   Income Tax		391				393				455				498				319				1,738				689

						         Net income		727				731				845				925				592				3,227				1,280

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   727				$   731				$   845				$   925				$   592				$   3,227				$   1,280



						Production - $'s

						Units

						Average Days outstanding		$   3,704												0.472				$   2,517

						Average Fees per Unit

						Total Lines Approved

						Usage Percentage











						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   596				$   723				$   742				$   724				$   613				$   2,785				$   2,066

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,594				1,366				1,309				1,886				912				6,155				4,885

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		663				736				738				1,099				616				3,236				2,604

						      Occupancy		61				57				73				36				28				227				81

						      Data Processing		1				1				1				2				4				5				18

						      Other expenses		183				169				137				159				57				648				749

						         Total noninterest expense		908				963				949				1,296				705				4,116				3,452

						Income before income taxes		1,282				1,126				1,102				1,314				820				4,824				3,499

						   Income Tax		449				394				386				460				287				1,688				1,225

						         Net income		833				732				716				854				533				3,136				2,274

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   833				$   732				$   716				$   854				$   533				$   3,136				$   2,274



						Loans 		56.34%



																				1 17/39





















						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   50,436				$   48,618				$   47,399				$   40,688				$   38,832				$   187,141				$   149,886

						   Provision for loan losses		681				553				986				2,656				1,069				4,876				5,648

						   Noninterest income		24,286				22,407				24,978				20,626				17,575				92,297				62,836

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		27,200				25,972				24,934				22,465				20,632				100,571				73,878

						      Occupancy		5,700				5,917				5,915				4,809				4,554				22,341				17,521

						      Data Processing		6,113				6,046				5,329				4,214				4,260				21,702				15,551

						      Other expenses		16,587				15,093				12,218				25,376				11,381				69,274				43,919

						         Total noninterest expense		55,600				53,028				48,396				56,864				40,827				213,888				150,869

						Income before income taxes		18,441				17,444				22,995				1,794				14,511				60,674				56,205

						   Income Tax		6,124				3,296				7,368				486				4,747				17,274				17,482

						         Net income		12,317				14,148				15,627				1,308				9,764				43,400				38,723

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   12,317				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   43,400				$   38,437



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Interest Income Detail		2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014

						Service charges		$1,310.62				$1,332.55				$1,662.31				$970.27				$964.36

						  Overdraft & NSF income		$4,484.71				$4,538.72				$4,947.70				$3,302.21				$2,933.87

						  Debit interchange income		$3,866.90				$3,716.96				$3,820.17				$2,630.56				$2,368.55

						ATM fees		$782.44				$799.27				$805.28				$510.78				$425.93

						All other charges		$724.33				$991.50				$960.54				$617.19				$467.29

								$11,169.00				$11,379.00				$12,196.00				$8,031.00				$7,160.00

						BOLI		$357.00				$357.00				$343.00				$339.00				$345.00

						Safe Deposit Box Fees		$283.00				$115.00				$46.00				$8.00				$257.00

						Mortgage Related Income		$10,211.00				$8,586.00				$10,404.00				$9,727.00				$8,083.00

						SBA Related Income		$1,594.00				$1,366.00				$1,309.00				$1,886.00				$912.00

						Trust/Brokerage Revenue		$311.00				$298.00				$325.00				$303.00				$228.00

						Gain on Sale of Investments		$94.00				$0.00				$115.00				$10.00				$12.00

						Rental Income		$167.00				$199.00				$189.00				$222.00				$218.00

						Other Misc Income		$100.00				$107.00				$51.00				$100.00				$360.00

						Postage/Delivery Exp

						Professional Fees

						FDIC Insurance Exp

						Credit Related Costs

						Advertising Related Costs

						I/T Connectivity Costs

						Data Processing Costs

						Travel & Entertainment Costs





4Q15

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$90.00				$92.00				$365.00				$365.00

						 		$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				52,601				32,137				44,229				42,368				44,900

				Interest expense				3,983				7,930				3,541				3,536				3,894

						Net interest income		48,618				24,207				40,688				38,832				41,006

				Provision for loan losses				553				7,043				2,656				1,069				888

				Fee income (1)				22,407				6,193				20,626				17,575				16,362

						Total income		70,472				23,357				58,658				55,338				56,480

				Operating expenses (2)				51,221				21,155				51,152				40,812				41,666

						Operating loss before taxes		19,251				2,202				7,506				14,526				14,814

				Income tax expense (benefit)				3,296				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		15,955				1,378				7,704				15,816				15,353

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(1,807)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		14,148				1,378				7,704				15,816				15,353

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		13,329				580				7,704				15,816				15,353





				Net Income Available to Common Shareholders				$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   40,847				$   38,437				ERROR:#REF!		$   20,344				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.44				$   0.49				$   0.04				$   0.32				$   0.40				$   1.29				$   1.48				ERROR:#REF!		$   1.50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.43				$   0.48				$   0.04				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   1.27				$   1.46		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   1.50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.20				$   0.15				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   15.98				$   15.60				$   15.12				$   15.22				$   13.67				$   15.98				$   13.67				ERROR:#REF!		$   36.06				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   12.65				$   12.31				$   11.81				$   13.01				$   10.99				$   12.65				$   10.99				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		32,199,632				32,195,435				32,184,355				30,442,998				26,771,636				31,761,624				25,974,084				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		32,594,929				32,553,167				32,520,453				30,796,148				27,090,293				32,126,667				26,259,030				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				32,211,385				32,196,117				32,195,089				32,182,143				26,773,863				32,211,385				26,773,863				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   34.90				$   28.75				$   26.87				$   26.55				$   26.48				$   34.90				$   26.48				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   27.65				$   24.97				$   24.73				$   22.75				$   21.95				$   22.75				$   19.73				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   33.99				$   28.75				$   25.29				$   26.39				$   25.64				$   33.99				$   25.64				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		301,775				174,900				107,413				105,152				111,473				173,391				93,229				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.03%				1.19%				0.12%				0.97%				1.05%				0.85%				1.08%				ERROR:#REF!		1.01%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Return on average common equity				10.94%				12.53%				1.07%				8.76%				11.57%				8.37%				12.40%				ERROR:#REF!		10.07%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.30%				4.39%				4.49%				4.79%				5.08%				4.47%				5.03%				ERROR:#REF!		6.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.32%				0.32%				0.36%				0.40%				0.43%				0.34%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.98%				4.07%				4.14%				4.39%				4.64%				4.12%				4.59%				ERROR:#REF!		5.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		29.56%				32.33%				31.51%				29.06%				26.50%				30.68%				27.37%				ERROR:#REF!		34.74%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				74.66%				66.87%				92.74%				72.38%				72.75%				76.25%				70.92%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				9.21%				9.63%				9.35%				11.79%				9.07%				9.21%				9.07%				ERROR:#REF!		11.79%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.44%				7.76%				7.46%				10.26%				7.42%				7.44%				7.42%				ERROR:#REF!		10.26%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.44%				7.76%				7.46%				10.26%				7.42%				7.44%				7.42%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.77%				1.87%				1.89%				1.54%				1.65%				1.77%				1.65%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		9.21%				9.63%				9.35%				11.79%				9.07%				9.21%				9.07%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,075				1,110				1,122				852				853				1,075				853

				Mortgage Division FTE				229				218				191				170				174				229				174

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,304				1,328				1,313				1,022				1,027				1,304				1,027				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   5,199				$   4,699				$   4,640				$   4,874				$   4,733				$   5,199				$   4,733				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,051				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				101				103				103				73				73				101				73				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   48,310				$   43,986				$   43,801				$   47,674				$   47,002				$   48,310				$   47,002				ERROR:#REF!		$   69,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   47,336				$   45,775				$   39,838				$   38,618				$   41,235				$   171,567				$   150,611				ERROR:#REF!		$   79,853				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,540				4,694				3,747				3,153				3,114				16,134				12,086				ERROR:#REF!		6,267				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				458				480				462				469				483				1,869				1,626				ERROR:#REF!		952				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				262				227				177				124				66				790				236				ERROR:#REF!		190				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				5				19				5				4				2				33				7				ERROR:#REF!		6				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		52,601				51,195				44,229				42,368				44,900				190,393				164,566				ERROR:#REF!		87,268				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   2,687				$   2,521				$   2,264				$   2,280				$   2,560				$   9,752				$   9,488				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,840				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,296				1,275				1,277				1,256				1,334				5,104				5,192				ERROR:#REF!		2,590				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		3,983				3,796				3,541				3,536				3,894				14,856				14,680				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						48,618				47,399				40,688				38,832				41,006				175,537				149,886				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						553				986				2,656				1,069				888				5,264				5,648				ERROR:#REF!		1,957				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   48,065				$   46,413				$   38,032				$   37,763				$   40,118				$   170,273				$   144,238				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   10,119				$   10,766				$   7,151				$   6,429				$   6,522				$   34,465				$   24,614				ERROR:#REF!		$   12,951				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538

				Mortgage banking activity				8,586				10,404				9,727				8,083				6,476				36,800				25,986				ERROR:#REF!		14,559				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				1,112				1,145				829				668				643				3,754				2,647				ERROR:#REF!		1,311				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				-				115				10				12				-				137				138				ERROR:#REF!		12				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				0				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,590				2,548				2,909				2,383				2,721				10,430				9,451				ERROR:#REF!		5,104				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		22,407				24,978				20,626				17,575				16,362				85,586				62,836				ERROR:#REF!		33,937				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				25,972				24,934				22,465				20,632				19,316				94,003				73,878				ERROR:#REF!		39,948				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				5,917				5,915				4,809				4,554				4,717				21,195				17,521				ERROR:#REF!		9,271				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				6,046				5,329				4,214				4,260				4,229				19,849				15,551				ERROR:#REF!		8,489				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																								0								3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				2,223				1,083				11,240				3,161				5,290				17,707				13,506						8,451

				Advertising and marketing expenses				1,171				667				833				641				847				3,312				2,869				ERROR:#REF!		1,488								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,160				1,321				630				630				662				3,741				2,330						1,292				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				1,807				446				5,712				15				67				7,980				3,940						82

				Other non-interest expenses				8,732				8,701				6,961				6,934				6,605				31,328				21,274				ERROR:#REF!		13,539				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		53,028				48,396				56,864				40,827				41,733				199,115				150,869				ERROR:#REF!		82,560				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   17,444				$   22,995				$   1,794				$   14,511				$   14,747				$   56,744				$   56,205				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				3,296				7,368				486				4,747				4,167				15,897				17,482				ERROR:#REF!		8,914				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   40,847				$   38,723				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				286						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   40,847				$   38,437				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.43				0.48				0.04				0.32				0.39				1.27				1.46				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.





















		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   118,518				$   114,396				$   115,413				$   80,142				$   78,036

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				272,045				120,925				239,804				126,157				92,323

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				783,185				811,385				862,154				610,330				541,805

				Other investments				9,323				9,322				9,322				8,636				10,275

				Mortgage loans held for sale				111,182				111,807				108,829				73,796				94,759



				Loans, net of unearned income				2,406,877				2,290,649				2,171,600				1,999,420				1,889,881				2,564,120

				Purchased, non-covered loans (excluding loan pools)				771,554				767,494				808,313				643,092				674,239				337,182

				Purchased, non-covered loan pools				592,963				410,072				268,984				-				-				2,901,302

				Covered loans				137,529				191,021				209,598				245,745				271,279				277,129

				Less allowance for loan losses				(21,062)				(22,471)				(21,658)				(21,852)				(21,157)				82,129

						Loans, net		3,887,861				3,636,765				3,436,837				2,866,405				2,814,242



				Other real estate owned				16,147				20,730				22,567				32,339				33,160

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				14,333				11,538				13,112				13,818				15,585

				Covered other real estate owned				5,011				12,203				12,626				16,089				19,907

						Total other real estate owned		35,491				44,471				48,305				62,246				68,652



				Premises and equipment, net				121,639				124,756				124,916				98,292				97,251

				Goodwill				90,082				87,701				87,367				63,547				63,547

				Other intangibles, net				17,058				18,218				19,189				7,591				8,221

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				6,301				4,506				14,957				23,312				31,351

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				64,251				59,894				59,552				59,212				58,867

				Other assets				72,004				72,154				79,089				73,238				77,748

						Total assets		$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,329,857				$   1,275,800				$   1,280,174				$   967,015				$   839,377

						Interest-bearing		3,549,433				3,254,723				3,231,373				2,513,216				2,591,772

				Total deposits				4,879,290				4,530,523				4,511,547				3,480,231				3,431,149

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		63,585				51,506				75,066				55,520				73,310

				Other borrowings				39,000				39,000				39,000				43,851				78,881

				Other liabilities				22,432				23,371				24,026				17,952				22,384

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				69,874				69,600				69,325				65,567				65,325

						Total liabilities		5,074,181				4,714,000				4,718,964				3,663,121				3,671,049





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						33,625				33,610				33,609				33,593				28,159

		  Capital surplus						337,349				336,599				336,212				335,578				225,015

		  Retained earnings						152,820				140,282				126,265				126,566				118,412

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						3,353				4,197				3,072				6,353				6,098

		  Less treasury stock						(12,388)				(12,388)				(12,388)				(12,307)				(11,656)

						Total stockholders' equity		514,759				502,300				486,770				489,783				366,028

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   5,588,940				$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077





		Other Data

		Earning Assets						5,075,335				4,703,353				4,669,282				3,698,540				3,564,286

		Intangible Assets						107,140				105,919				106,556				71,138				71,768

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						3,721,892				3,414,829				3,414,764				2,678,154				2,809,288

		Average Assets						5,427,367				5,213,275				4,464,558				4,079,750				4,011,128

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						513,098				494,957				491,967				452,132				362,659



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   21,157				$   22,377				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss (2)				800				1,050				1,800				1,100				650				4,750				4,721				ERROR:#REF!		1,750				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		2,398				719				2,452				855				2,071				6,424				7,625				3,922		2,926				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		189				482				458				450				366				1,579				1,684				ERROR:#REF!		816				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				2,209				237				1,994				405				1,705				4,845				5,941				ERROR:#REF!		2,110				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   21,062				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   21,062				$   21,157				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.88%				0.98%				1.00%				1.09%				1.12%				0.88%				1.12%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				124.92%				109.31%				104.43%				104.85%				97.37%				124.92%				97.37%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   501				$   135				$   410				$   392				$   468				$   1,438				$   1,567				ERROR:#REF!		$   860				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				621				234				464				268				368				1,587				1,707				1,008		636				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				1,009				184				1,162				12				1,033				2,367				3,288				ERROR:#REF!		1,045				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				157				105				263				97				74				622				592				ERROR:#REF!		171				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				110				61				153				86				128				410				471				ERROR:#REF!		214				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		2,398				719				2,452				855				2,071				6,424				7,625				ERROR:#REF!		2,926				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				134				117				115				285				91				651				321				ERROR:#REF!		376				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				13				54				27				57				71				151				254				ERROR:#REF!		128				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				13				272				17				15				91				317				274				ERROR:#REF!		106				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				9				6				277				31				49				323				349				ERROR:#REF!		80				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				20				33				22				62				64				137				486				ERROR:#REF!		126				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		189				482				458				450				366				1,579				1,684		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		816				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   2,209				$   237				$   1,994				$   405				$   1,705				$   4,845				$   5,941				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,110				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						16,860				20,558				20,740				20,841				21,728				16,860				21,728

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						13,330				11,374				17,444				17,308				18,249				13,330				18,249

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						16,147				20,730				22,567				32,339				33,160				16,147				33,160				ERROR:#REF!		32,339				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						14,333				11,538				13,112				13,818				15,585				14,333				14,359

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				-				-				1				- 0				1						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						60,670				64,200				73,863				84,306				88,723				60,670				87,497				ERROR:#REF!		32,339				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						1.09%				1.23%				1.42%				2.03%				2.20%				1.09%				2.17%				ERROR:#REF!		1.59%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.36%				0.04%				0.37%				0.08%				0.36%				0.20%				0.31%				ERROR:#REF!		1.51%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.

		(2) During 2014 and 2015, the Company recorded provision for loan loss expense to account for losses where the initial estimate of cash flows was found to be excessive on loans

		      acquired in FDIC assisted acquisitions.  These amounts are excluded from the calculation above but reflected in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.

						Loans by Type		2015				2015				2015				2015				2014

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   449,623				$   427,747				$   373,202				$   334,917				$   319,654

						Real estate - construction & development		244,693				220,798				205,019				178,568				161,507

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,104,991				1,067,828				1,010,195				947,274				907,524

						Real estate - residential		570,430				532,285				537,201				496,043				456,106

						Consumer installment		31,125				31,299				30,080				29,113				30,782

						Other		6,015				10,692				15,903				13,505				14,308

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   45,462				$   42,350				$   45,337				$   36,258				$   38,041

						Real estate - construction & development		72,080				71,109				75,302				53,668				58,362

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		390,755				385,032				404,588				291,760				306,706

						Real estate - residential		258,153				263,312				276,798				257,216				266,342

						Consumer installment		5,104				5,691				6,288				4,190				4,788

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   771,554				$   767,494				$   808,313				$   643,092				$   674,239



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		592,963				410,072				268,984				-				-

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased non-covered loan pools		$   592,963				$   410,072				$   268,984				$   -				$   -



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   5,546				$   13,349				$   17,666				$   20,905				$   21,467

						Real estate - construction & development		7,612				14,266				15,002				19,519				23,447

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		71,226				103,399				111,772				130,290				147,627

						Real estate - residential		53,038				59,835				64,982				74,847				78,520

						Consumer installment		107				172				176				184				218

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   137,529				$   191,021				$   209,598				$   245,745				$   271,279



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   500,631				$   483,446				$   436,205				$   392,080				$   379,162

						Real estate - construction & development		324,385				306,173				295,323				251,755				243,316

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,566,972				1,556,259				1,526,555				1,369,324				1,361,857

						Real estate - residential		1,474,584				1,265,504				1,147,965				828,106				800,968

						Consumer installment		36,336				37,162				36,544				33,487				35,788

						Other		6,015				10,692				15,903				13,505				14,308

						    Total Loans		$   3,908,923				$   3,659,236				$   3,458,495				$   2,888,257				$   2,835,399







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   240				$   238				$   278				$   277				$   290

						Real estate - construction & development		792				838				821				789				679

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		5,766				5,719				6,617				7,309				6,477

						Real estate - residential		7,574				5,209				4,702				4,513				5,258

						Consumer installment		46				71				49				47				55

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   14,418				$   12,075				$   12,467				$   12,935				$   12,759



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   110				$   68				$   29				$   17				$   13

						Real estate - construction & development		63				30				57				90				228

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		596				942				598				64				724

						Real estate - residential		1,123				759				783				736				1,485

						Consumer installment		94				64				82				90				73

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   1,986				$   1,863				$   1,549				$   997				$   2,523



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   16,404				$   13,938				$   14,016				$   13,932				$   15,282





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   250,609				$   231,281				$   181,933				$   157,462				$   128,577

						Grade 15 - Good credit		227,730				234,185				243,070				205,929				217,804

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,224,320				1,148,024				1,104,747				1,012,733				947,948

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		27,607				26,477				27,400				28,643				29,205

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		609,413				579,642				544,664				513,009				488,187

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		24,423				22,190				25,020				25,461				25,983

						Grade 40 - Substandard		42,773				48,848				44,766				56,179				52,176

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				2				-				4				1

						Grade 60 - Loss		2				-				-				-				-

						  Total		$   2,406,877				$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881



		The following table presents the purchased, non-covered loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   9,602				$   9,801				$   10,123				$   7,444				$   7,394

						Grade 15 - Good credit		51,168				50,906				53,220				23,640				29,727

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		336,990				348,034				362,304				206,480				208,686

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		12,029				10,612				10,537				10,024				6,578

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		294,829				290,272				300,411				337,386				361,155

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		30,693				26,458				34,779				22,323				25,747

						Grade 40 - Substandard		36,211				31,381				36,887				35,743				34,889

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		30				30				52				52				63

						Grade 60 - Loss		2				-				-				-				-

						  Total		$   771,554				$   767,494				$   808,313				$   643,092				$   674,239





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   3,163				$   5,500				$   2,886				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,332				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		291,303				199,057				201,765				158,286				69,772				214,120				70,829						114,029				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		730,608				772,252				600,176				485,922				461,800				650,708				435,960				ERROR:#REF!		473,861				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		69,711				72,549				70,653				71,229				72,072				71,035				61,834						71,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		9,322				9,322				9,597				9,450				9,804				9,422				10,589						9,626				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		98,765				102,961				81,823				75,831				97,406				87,952				71,231						86,618

						Loans		2,333,577				2,224,490				2,111,507				1,911,601				1,871,618				2,161,726				1,753,013						1,891,609

						Purchased non-covered loans		752,508				788,351				654,397				650,331				659,472				712,022				557,708

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		454,884				323,258				17,308				-				-				201,689				-

						Covered loans		180,493				195,175				246,422				262,693				299,981				206,774				339,417				ERROR:#REF!		281,337				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   4,926,671				$   4,692,915				$   3,999,148				3,630,843				3,545,088				$   4,320,948				$   3,303,467				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,933,062				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,324,999				$   1,300,870				$   1,088,249				$   897,937				$   850,879				$   1,227,682				$   751,874						$   874,407				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		1,100,972				907,618				745,709				756,795				786,511				877,949				724,461						771,653				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,212,087				1,219,736				981,143				857,346				840,397				1,074,349				805,601				ERROR:#REF!		848,872				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		241,337				239,999				188,767				163,624				156,663				209,206				150,266				ERROR:#REF!		160,144				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		449,158				484,007				388,248				372,463				386,844				425,583				389,174						379,654				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		395,978				387,485				378,137				383,962				401,934				384,761				373,767						392,948				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				-				-				4,023				-				5,479				ERROR:#REF!		2,012				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		4,724,531				4,539,715				3,770,253				3,432,127				3,427,251				4,199,530				3,200,622				ERROR:#REF!		3,429,689				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		-				-				17,275				16,778				35,815				8,444				46,986				ERROR:#REF!		26,297				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		39,000				39,000				41,930				43,871				46,508				40,931				39,850						45,190				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		69,723				69,448				67,180				65,436				65,195				67,962				60,298

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		61,986				44,480				58,722				52,707				47,247				50,988				47,136				ERROR:#REF!		49,977				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		170,709				152,928				185,107				178,792				194,765				168,325				194,270				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   4,895,240				$   4,692,643				$   3,955,360				$   3,610,919				$   3,622,016				$   4,367,855				$   3,394,892				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!













		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   5				$   19				$   5				$   4				$   2				$   33				$   7						$   6				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		262				227				177				124				66				790				237				ERROR:#REF!		190				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,540				4,694				3,747				3,153				3,114				16,134				12,086						6,267				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		618				648				624				633				652				2,523				2,195				ERROR:#REF!		1,285				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		1,040				970				764				692				947				3,466				2,593

						Loans (TE)		27,901				27,258				25,629				22,418				23,294				103,206				87,727						45,712

						Purchased non-covered loans		12,129				11,911				10,328				11,840				12,612				46,208				40,020

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		3,335				2,997				149				-				-				6,481				-

						Covered loans		3,556				3,192				3,385				3,995				4,704				14,128				21,355				ERROR:#REF!		8,699				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   53,386				$   51,916				$   44,808				$   42,859				$   45,391				$   192,969				$   166,220				ERROR:#REF!		88,250				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		2,912				3,037				2,635				3,097				4,280				11,681				12,543



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		463				304				318				376				414				1,461				1,317						790				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		929				877				760				663				768				3,229				2,954				ERROR:#REF!		1,431				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		42				42				37				37				45				158				164				ERROR:#REF!		82				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		594				607				488				513				553				2,202				2,116						1,066				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		659				691				662				691				746				2,703				2,761						1,437				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				-				-				34				0				177				ERROR:#REF!		34				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		2,687				2,521				2,265				2,280				2,560				9,753				9,489				ERROR:#REF!		4,840				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		-				-				16				15				26				31				140				ERROR:#REF!		41				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		328				322				346				366				379				1,362				1,760				ERROR:#REF!		745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		924				914				866				832				887				3,536				3,127						1,719

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		44				39				48				43				41				174				164				ERROR:#REF!		84				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,296				1,275				1,276				1,256				1,333				5,103				5,191				ERROR:#REF!		2,589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   3,983				$   3,796				$   3,541				$   3,536				$   3,893				$   14,856				$   14,680				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   49,403				$   48,120				$   41,267				$   39,323				$   41,498				$   178,113				$   151,540				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,821				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.36%				1.37%				0.36%				0.29%				0.25%				0.60%				0.24%						0.28%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.36%				0.45%				0.35%				0.32%				0.38%				0.37%				0.33%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.47%				2.41%				2.50%				2.63%				2.68%				2.48%				2.77%						2.67%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.52%				3.54%				3.54%				3.60%				3.59%				3.55%				3.55%						3.62%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		4.18%				3.74%				3.75%				3.70%				3.86%				3.94%				3.64%

						Loans		4.74%				4.86%				4.87%				4.76%				4.94%				4.77%				5.00%

						Purchased non-covered loans		6.39%				5.99%				6.33%				7.38%				7.59%				6.49%				7.18%

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		2.91%				3.68%				3.45%				0.00%				0.00%				3.21%				0.00%

						Covered loans		7.82%				6.49%				5.51%				6.17%				6.22%				6.83%				6.29%				ERROR:#REF!		6.24%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.30%				4.39%				4.49%				4.79%				5.08%				4.47%				5.03%				ERROR:#REF!		6.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								0.076%																0.102%

						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.17%				0.13%				0.17%				0.20%				0.21%				0.17%				0.18%						0.21%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.30%				0.29%				0.31%				0.31%				0.36%				0.30%				0.37%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.07%				0.07%				0.08%				0.09%				0.11%				0.08%				0.11%						0.10%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.52%				0.50%				0.50%				0.56%				0.57%				0.52%				0.54%				ERROR:#REF!		0.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.66%				0.71%				0.70%				0.73%				0.74%				0.70%				0.74%				ERROR:#REF!		0.74%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				3.35%				0.00%				3.23%				ERROR:#REF!		3.41%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.23%				0.22%				0.24%				0.27%				0.30%				0.23%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.28%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.00%				0.00%				0.37%				0.36%				0.29%				0.37%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.34%				3.28%				3.31%				3.38%				3.23%				3.33%				4.42%				ERROR:#REF!		3.32%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.26%				5.22%				5.17%				5.16%				5.40%				5.20%				5.19%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.28%				0.35%				0.33%				0.33%				0.34%				0.34%				0.35%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		3.01%				3.31%				2.76%				2.85%				2.72%				3.03%				2.67%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.32%				0.32%				0.36%				0.40%				0.43%				0.34%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		3.98%				4.07%				4.13%				4.39%				4.65%				4.13%				4.60%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		3.98%				4.07%				4.14%				4.39%				4.64%				4.12%				4.59%				ERROR:#REF!		5.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



								3.74%				3.81%				3.87%				4.05%				4.17%



		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   40,847				$   38,437



						Merger and conversion charges		1,807				446				5,712				15				67				7,980				3,940

						Non-recurring credit resolution related expenses		- 0				- 0				11,241				- 0				- 0				11,241				- 0

						Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				188				- 0				(682)

						Tax effect of non-recurring charges		(632)				(156)				(5,934)				(5)				(89)				(6,727)				(1,140)

						Plus: After tax non-recurring charges		1,175				290				11,019				10				(22)				12,494				2,800



						       Operating Net income		15,323				15,917				12,327				9,774				10,558				53,341				41,237



						Operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.47				$   0.49				$   0.38				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   1.66				$   1.57

						Return on average assets		1.12%				1.21%				1.11%				0.97%				1.04%				1.00%				1.18%

						Return on average common tangible equity		14.97%				16.23%				12.83%				10.40%				14.40%				13.42%				16.50%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   53,386				$   51,916				$   44,808				$   42,859				$   45,391				$   192,969				$   166,220

						    Accretion Income		2,912				3,037				2,635				3,097				4,280				11,681				12,543

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   50,474				$   48,879				$   42,173				$   39,762				$   41,111				$   181,288				$   153,677



						Total Interest Expense		$   3,983				$   3,796				$   3,541				$   3,536				$   3,893				$   14,856				$   14,680

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   46,491				$   45,083				$   38,632				$   36,226				$   37,218				$   166,432				$   138,997



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.92%				4.83%				4.86%				5.01%				5.05%				4.90%				5.11%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.74%				3.81%				3.87%				4.05%				4.17%				3.85%				4.21%







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   17,444				$   22,995				$   1,794				$   14,511				$   14,747				$   56,744				$   56,205

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		553				986				2,656				1,069				888				5,264				5,648

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		535				36				436				110				(228)				1,117				(3)

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of covered OREO		610				56				194				20				344				880				527

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		1,078				991				10,632				3,031				5,175				15,732				12,984

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		58				17				413				156				(6)				644				405

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,834				2,086				14,331				4,386				6,173				23,637				19,561



						Plus: Conversion charges		1,807				446				5,712				15				67				7,980				3,940

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		- 0				(115)				(10)				(12)				- 0				(137)				(138)

						 Gains on sales of bank premises		(267)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(267)				(616)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				188				- 0				(682)



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   21,818				$   25,412				$   21,827				$   18,900				$   21,175				$   87,957				$   78,270



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		1.59%				1.93%				1.96%				1.88%				2.09%				1.62%				1.95%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014



						Total Operating Expenses		53,028				48,396				56,864				40,827				41,733				199,115				150,869

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(535)				(36)				(436)				(110)				228				(1,117)				3

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(610)				(56)				(194)				(20)				(344)				(880)				(527)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(1,078)				(991)				(10,632)				(3,031)				(5,175)				(15,732)				(12,984)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(188)				- 0				(188)

						Conversion expenses		(1,807)				(446)				(5,712)				(15)				(67)				(7,980)				(3,940)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		267				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				267				616

						   Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(188)				- 0				682



						Recurring operating expenses		$   49,265				$   46,867				$   39,890				$   37,651				$   35,999				$   173,673				$   134,531



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Dec.

						Segment Reporting		2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2015				2014



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   44,088				$   43,044				$   36,806				$   35,839				$   38,045				$   159,777				$   140,460

						   Provision for loan losses		504				960				2,456				927				737				4,847				4,822

						   Noninterest income		12,739				13,470				9,262				8,780				8,595				44,251				32,337

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		19,225				17,921				15,675				15,362				14,196				68,183				55,101

						      Occupancy		5,356				5,444				4,376				4,144				4,319				19,320				16,097

						      Data Processing		5,759				4,998				3,913				4,011				3,901				18,681				14,436

						      Other expenses		13,853				11,379				24,048				10,356				12,320				59,636				39,175

						         Total noninterest expense		44,193				39,742				48,012				33,873				34,736				165,820				124,809

						Income before income taxes		12,130				15,812				(4,400)				9,819				11,167				33,361				43,166

						   Income Tax		1,436				4,854				(1,682)				3,105				2,914				7,713				12,918

						         Net income		10,694				10,958				(2,718)				6,714				8,253				25,648				30,248

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   10,694				$   10,958				$   (2,718)				$   6,714				$   8,253				$   25,648				$   29,962





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   3,807				$   3,613				$   3,158				$   2,380				$   2,574				$   12,958				$   7,360

						   Provision for loan losses		49				26				200				142				151				417				826

						   Noninterest income		8,302				10,199				9,478				7,883				6,313				35,862				25,614

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		6,011				6,275				5,691				4,654				4,259				22,631				16,173

						      Occupancy		504				398				397				382				373				1,681				1,343

						      Data Processing		286				330				299				245				326				1,160				1,097

						      Other expenses		1,071				702				1,169				968				999				3,910				3,995

						         Total noninterest expense		7,872				7,705				7,556				6,249				5,957				29,382				22,608

						Income before income taxes		4,188				6,081				4,880				3,872				2,779				19,021				9,540

						   Income Tax		1,466				2,128				1,708				1,355				973				6,657				3,339

						         Net income		2,722				3,953				3,172				2,517				1,806				12,364				6,201

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   2,722				$   3,953				$   3,172				$   2,517				$   1,806				$   12,364				$   6,201





						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   2,812				$   2,485				$   1,979				$   1,545				$   1,822				$   8,821				$   5,344

						   Provision for loan losses		49				26				200				142				151				417				826

						   Noninterest income		7,966				9,827				9,095				7,610				6,076				34,498				24,959

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		5,855				6,138				5,592				4,527				4,175				22,112				15,918

						      Occupancy		501				397				396				380				373				1,674				1,342

						      Data Processing		266				308				279				212				315				1,065				1,043

						      Other expenses		1,043				662				1,150				932				828				3,787				3,603

						         Total noninterest expense		7,665				7,505				7,417				6,051				5,691				28,638				21,906

						Income before income taxes		3,064				4,781				3,457				2,962				2,056				14,264				7,571

						   Income Tax		1,072				1,673				1,210				1,037				720				4,992				2,650

						         Net income		1,992				3,108				2,247				1,925				1,336				9,272				4,921

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,992				$   3,108				$   2,247				$   1,925				$   1,336				$   9,272				$   4,921





						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   995				$   1,128				$   1,179				$   835				$   752				$   4,137				$   2,016

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		336				372				383				273				237				1,364				655

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		156				137				99				127				84				519				255

						      Occupancy		3				1				1				2				- 0				7				1

						      Data Processing		20				22				20				33				11				95				54

						      Other expenses		28				40				19				36				171				123				392

						         Total noninterest expense		207				200				139				198				266				744				702

						Income before income taxes		1,124				1,300				1,423				910				723				4,757				1,969

						   Income Tax		393				455				498				319				253				1,665				689

						         Net income		731				845				925				592				470				3,092				1,280

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   731				$   845				$   925				$   592				$   470				$   3,092				$   1,280





						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   723				$   742				$   724				$   613				$   387				$   2,802				$   2,066

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,366				1,309				1,886				912				1,454				5,473				4,885

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		736				738				1,099				616				861				3,189				2,604

						      Occupancy		57				73				36				28				25				194				81

						      Data Processing		1				1				2				4				2				8				18

						      Other expenses		169				137				159				57				152				522				749

						         Total noninterest expense		963				949				1,296				705				1,040				3,913				3,452

						Income before income taxes		1,126				1,102				1,314				820				801				4,362				3,499

						   Income Tax		394				386				460				287				280				1,527				1,225

						         Net income		732				716				854				533				521				2,835				2,274

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   732				$   716				$   854				$   533				$   521				$   2,835				$   2,274





						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   48,618				$   47,399				$   40,688				$   38,832				$   41,006				$   175,537				$   149,886

						   Provision for loan losses		553				986				2,656				1,069				888				5,264				5,648

						   Noninterest income		22,407				24,978				20,626				17,575				16,362				85,586				62,836

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		25,972				24,934				22,465				20,632				19,316				94,003				73,878

						      Occupancy		5,917				5,915				4,809				4,554				4,717				21,195				17,521

						      Data Processing		6,046				5,329				4,214				4,260				4,229				19,849				15,551

						      Other expenses		15,093				12,218				25,376				11,381				13,471				64,068				43,919

						         Total noninterest expense		53,028				48,396				56,864				40,827				41,733				199,115				150,869

						Income before income taxes		17,444				22,995				1,794				14,511				14,747				56,744				56,205

						   Income Tax		3,296				7,368				486				4,747				4,167				15,897				17,482

						         Net income		14,148				15,627				1,308				9,764				10,580				40,847				38,723

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   14,148				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   40,847				$   38,437







3Q15FH

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$92.00				$91.00				$90.00				$92.00				$92.00				$273.00				$273.00

						 		$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				51,195				32,137				42,368				44,900				43,186

				Interest expense				3,796				7,930				3,536				3,894				4,054

						Net interest income		47,399				24,207				38,832				41,006				39,132

				Provision for loan losses				986				7,043				1,069				888				1,669

				Fee income (1)				24,978				6,193				17,575				16,362				17,901

						Total income		71,391				23,357				55,338				56,480				55,364

				Operating expenses (2)				48,377				21,155				40,812				41,666				38,028

						Operating loss before taxes		23,014				2,202				14,526				14,814				17,336

				Income tax expense (benefit)				7,368				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		15,646				1,378				14,724				16,104				17,875

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(19)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		15,627				1,378				14,724				16,104				17,875

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		14,808				580				14,724				16,104				17,875





				Net Income Available to Common Shareholders				$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   26,699				$   27,857				ERROR:#REF!		$   22,243				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Net Income Available to Common Shareholders				$   15,639				$   12,320				$   9,774				$   10,624				$   12,021				$   53,373				$   30,374

		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.49				$   0.04				$   0.32				$   0.40				$   0.44				$   0.84				$   1.08				ERROR:#REF!		$   1.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.48				$   0.04				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   0.43				$   0.84				$   1.07		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   1.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Operating Diluted		$   0.48				$   0.38				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   0.44				$   1.67				$   1.16

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.15				$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.10				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   15.60				$   15.12				$   15.22				$   13.67				$   13.22				$   15.60				$   13.22				ERROR:#REF!		$   26.95				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   12.31				$   11.81				$   13.01				$   10.99				$   10.68				$   12.31				$   10.68				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		32,195,435				32,184,355				30,442,998				26,771,636				26,773,033				31,614,015				25,705,313				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		32,553,167				32,520,453				30,796,148				27,090,293				27,160,886				31,961,969				26,099,413				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				32,196,117				32,195,089				32,182,143				26,773,863				26,774,402				32,196,117				26,774,402				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   28.75				$   26.87				$   26.55				$   26.48				$   24.04				$   28.75				$   24.04				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   24.97				$   24.73				$   22.75				$   21.95				$   21.00				$   22.75				$   19.73				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   28.75				$   25.29				$   26.39				$   25.64				$   21.95				$   28.75				$   21.95				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		174,900				107,413				105,152				111,473				79,377				129,678				87,019				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				1.19%				0.12%				0.97%				1.05%				1.17%				0.74%				1.01%				ERROR:#REF!		1.12%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Return on average common equity				12.53%				1.07%				8.76%				11.57%				13.19%				7.21%				10.73%				ERROR:#REF!		12.58%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Return on average TCE				16.08%				12.79%				10.26%				14.61%				17.01%				13.04%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.39%				4.49%				4.79%				5.08%				4.96%				4.54%				5.02%				ERROR:#REF!		6.32%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.32%				0.36%				0.40%				0.43%				0.45%				0.36%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				3.81%				4.14%				4.39%				4.64%				4.50%				4.18%				4.57%				ERROR:#REF!		5.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		32.33%				31.51%				29.06%				26.50%				28.86%				31.09%				27.70%				ERROR:#REF!		34.86%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				66.87%				92.74%				72.38%				72.75%				67.64%				76.85%				70.25%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				9.63%				9.35%				11.79%				9.07%				8.85%				9.63%				8.85%				ERROR:#REF!		9.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.76%				7.46%				10.26%				7.42%				7.27%				7.76%				7.27%				ERROR:#REF!		7.42%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.76%				7.46%				10.26%				7.42%				7.27%				7.76%				7.27%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.87%				1.89%				1.54%				1.65%				1.58%				1.87%				1.58%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		9.63%				9.35%				11.79%				9.07%				8.85%				9.63%				8.85%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,110				1,122				852				853				867				1,110				867

				Mortgage Division FTE				218				191				170				174				176				218				176

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,328				1,313				1,022				1,027				1,043				1,328				1,043				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   4,699				$   4,640				$   4,874				$   4,733				$   4,613				$   4,699				$   4,613				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,854				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				103				103				73				73				74				103				74				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   43,986				$   43,801				$   47,674				$   47,002				$   45,583				$   43,986				$   45,583				ERROR:#REF!		$   68,623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   45,775				$   39,838				$   38,618				$   41,235				$   39,610				$   124,231				$   109,376				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				4,694				3,747				3,153				3,114				3,034				11,594				8,972				ERROR:#REF!		6,148				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				480				462				469				483				496				1,411				1,143				ERROR:#REF!		979				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				227				177				124				66				46				528				170				ERROR:#REF!		112				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				19				5				4				2				-				28				5				ERROR:#REF!		2				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		51,195				44,229				42,368				44,900				43,186				137,792				119,666				ERROR:#REF!		88,086				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   2,521				$   2,264				$   2,280				$   2,560				$   2,540				$   7,065				$   6,928				ERROR:#REF!		$   5,100				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,275				1,277				1,256				1,334				1,514				3,808				3,858				ERROR:#REF!		2,848				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		3,796				3,541				3,536				3,894				4,054				10,873				10,786				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						47,399				40,688				38,832				41,006				39,132				126,919				108,880				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.3761%		$18,744.18

																																																																																						$17,040.17

		Provision for loan losses						986				2,656				1,069				888				1,669				4,711				4,760				ERROR:#REF!		2,557				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   46,413				$   38,032				$   37,763				$   40,118				$   37,463				$   122,208				$   104,120				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   10,766				$   7,151				$   6,429				$   6,522				$   6,659				$   24,346				$   18,092				ERROR:#REF!		$   13,181				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538		4,337

				Mortgage banking activity				10,404				9,727				8,083				6,476				7,498				28,214				19,510				ERROR:#REF!		13,974				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208		17,348

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				1,145				829				668				643				690				2,642				2,004				ERROR:#REF!		1,333				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				115				10				12				-				132				137				138				ERROR:#REF!		132				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				0				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,548				2,909				2,383				2,721				2,922				7,840				6,730				ERROR:#REF!		5,643				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824

						Total noninterest income		24,978				20,626				17,575				16,362				17,901				63,179				46,474				ERROR:#REF!		34,263				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				24,934				22,465				20,632				19,316				20,226				68,031				54,562				ERROR:#REF!		39,542				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				5,915				4,809				4,554				4,717				4,669				15,278				12,804				ERROR:#REF!		9,386				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				5,626				4,214				4,260				4,229				3,928				14,100				11,322				ERROR:#REF!		8,157				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																								0								3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				1,083				11,240				3,161				5,290				3,186				15,484				8,216						8,476

				Advertising and marketing expenses				667				833				641				847				594				2,141				2,022				ERROR:#REF!		1,441								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				1,321				630				630				662				698				2,581				1,668						1,360				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				19				5,712				15				67				551				5,746				3,873						618

				Other non-interest expenses				8,831				6,961				6,934				6,605				4,727				22,726				14,669				ERROR:#REF!		11,332				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		48,396				56,864				40,827				41,733				38,579				146,087				109,136				ERROR:#REF!		80,312				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   22,995				$   1,794				$   14,511				$   14,747				$   16,785				$   39,300				$   41,458				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				7,368				486				4,747				4,167				5,122				12,601				13,315				ERROR:#REF!		9,289				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   26,699				$   28,143				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				286						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   26,699				$   27,857				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.48				0.04				0.32				0.39				0.43				0.84				1.07				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.



						Operating Efficiency		66.84%				83.43%				72.35%				72.63%				66.68%				73.83%				67.76%

						Operating Efficiency w/o credit costs		65.34%				65.09%				66.75%				63.41%				61.09%				65.68%				62.47%

						Operating Efficiency w/o credit costs or accretion		68.21%				68.02%				70.63%				68.52%				64.44%				68.86%				65.98%



						Non-interest income to average assets		1.91%				1.85%				1.72%				1.63%				1.79%				1.83%				1.69%

						Non-interest expense to average assets		3.53%				3.52%				3.63%				3.56%				3.44%				3.56%				3.47%

						Net Overhead Ratio		1.62%				1.67%				1.91%				1.93%				1.65%				1.72%				1.79%





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014



		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET



		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   114,396				$   115,413				$   80,142				$   78,036				$   69,421

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				120,925				239,804				126,157				92,323				40,165

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				811,385				862,154				610,330				541,805				529,509

				Other investments				9,322				9,322				8,636				10,275				12,687

				Mortgage loans held for sale				111,807				108,829				73,796				94,759				110,059



				Loans, net of unearned income				2,290,649				2,171,600				1,999,420				1,889,881				1,848,759

				Purchased, non-covered loans (excluding loan pools)				767,494				808,313				643,092				674,239				673,724

				Purchased, non-covered loan pools				410,072				268,984				-				-				-

				Covered loans				191,021				209,598				245,745				271,279				313,589

				Less allowance for loan losses				(22,471)				(21,658)				(21,852)				(21,157)				(22,212)

						Loans, net		3,636,765				3,436,837				2,866,405				2,814,242				2,813,860



				Other real estate owned				20,730				22,567				32,339				33,160				35,320

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				11,538				13,112				13,818				15,585				13,660

				Covered other real estate owned				12,203				12,626				16,089				19,907				28,883

						Total other real estate owned		44,471				48,305				62,246				68,652				77,863



				Premises and equipment, net				124,756				124,916				98,292				97,251				98,752

				Goodwill				87,701				87,367				63,547				63,547				58,879

				Other intangibles, net				18,218				19,189				7,591				8,221				9,114

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				4,506				14,957				23,312				31,351				38,233

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				59,894				59,552				59,212				58,867				58,217

				Other assets				72,154				79,089				73,238				77,748				82,649

						Total assets		$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077				$   3,999,408



		Liabilities

				Deposits:				28.16%				28.38%				27.79%				24.46%				24.21%

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,275,800				$   1,280,174				$   967,015				$   839,377				$   816,517

						Interest-bearing		3,254,723				3,231,373				2,513,216				2,591,772				2,556,602

				Total deposits				4,530,523				4,511,547				3,480,231				3,431,149				3,373,119

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		51,506				75,066				55,520				73,310				32,351

				Other borrowings				39,000				39,000				43,851				78,881				147,409

				Other liabilities				23,371				24,026				17,952				22,384				27,615

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				69,600				69,325				65,567				65,325				65,084

						Total liabilities		4,714,000				4,718,964				3,663,121				3,671,049				3,645,578





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						33,610				33,609				33,593				28,159				28,158

		  Capital surplus						336,599				336,212				335,578				225,015				224,142

		  Retained earnings						140,282				126,265				126,566				118,412				109,170

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						4,197				3,072				6,353				6,098				3,974

		  Less treasury stock						(12,388)				(12,388)				(12,307)				(11,656)				(11,614)

						Total stockholders' equity		502,300				486,770				489,783				366,028				353,830

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   5,216,300				$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077				$   3,999,408





		Other Data

		Earning Assets						4,293,281				4,400,298				3,698,540				3,564,286				3,515,805				4,130,706

		Intangible Assets						105,919				106,556				71,138				71,768				67,993				94,538

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						3,414,829				3,414,764				2,678,154				2,809,288				2,801,446				3,169,249

		Average Assets						5,213,275				4,464,558				4,079,750				4,011,128				3,969,893				4,585,861

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						494,957				491,967				452,132				362,659				350,733				479,685



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   22,254				$   21,157				$   22,377				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss (2)				1,050				1,800				1,100				650				1,573				3,950				4,071				ERROR:#REF!		2,223				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		719				2,452				855				2,071				1,975				4,026				5,554				3,922		4,046				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		482				458				450				366				360				1,390				1,318				ERROR:#REF!		726				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				237				1,994				405				1,705				1,615				2,636				4,236				ERROR:#REF!		3,320				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   22,471				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   22,471				$   22,212				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				0.98%				1.00%				1.09%				1.12%				1.20%				0.98%				1.20%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				109.31%				104.43%				104.85%				97.37%				97.38%				109.31%				97.38%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   135				$   410				$   392				$   468				$   191				$   937				$   1,099				ERROR:#REF!		$   659				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				234				464				268				368				406				966				1,339				1,008		774				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				184				1,162				12				1,033				953				1,358				2,255				ERROR:#REF!		1,986				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				105				263				97				74				296				465				518				ERROR:#REF!		370				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				61				153				86				128				129				300				343				ERROR:#REF!		257				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		719				2,452				855				2,071				1,975				4,026				5,554				ERROR:#REF!		4,046				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				117				115				285				91				47				517				230				ERROR:#REF!		138				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				54				27				57				71				52				138				183				ERROR:#REF!		123				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				272				17				15				91				31				304				183				ERROR:#REF!		122				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				6				277				31				49				96				314				300				ERROR:#REF!		145				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				33				22				62				64				134				117				422				ERROR:#REF!		198				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		482				458				450				366				360				1,390				1,318		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		726				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   237				$   1,994				$   405				$   1,705				$   1,615				$   2,636				$   4,236				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,320				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						20,558				20,740				20,841				21,728				22,810				20,558				22,810

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						11,374				17,444				17,308				18,249				17,007				11,374				17,007

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						20,730				22,567				32,339				33,160				35,320				20,730				35,320				ERROR:#REF!		33,160				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						11,538				13,112				13,818				15,585				13,660				11,538				13,660

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				-				1				-				- 0				- 0						1				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						64,200				73,863				84,306				88,723				88,797				64,200				88,797				ERROR:#REF!		33,161				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						1.23%				1.42%				2.03%				2.20%				2.22%				1.23%				2.22%				ERROR:#REF!		1.72%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.04%				0.37%				0.08%				0.36%				0.35%				0.15%				0.31%				ERROR:#REF!		2.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.

		(2) During 2014 and 2015, the Company recorded provision for loan loss expense to account for losses where the initial estimate of cash flows was found to be excessive on loans

		      acquired in FDIC assisted acquisitions.  These amounts are excluded from the calculation above but reflected in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.

						Loans by Type		2015				2015				2015				2014				2014

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   427,747				$   373,202				$   334,917				$   319,654				$   334,783

						Real estate - construction & development		220,798				205,019				178,568				161,507				154,315

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,067,828				1,010,195				947,274				907,524				882,160

						Real estate - residential		532,285				537,201				496,043				456,106				436,515

						Consumer installment		31,299				30,080				29,113				30,782				31,403

						Other		10,692				15,903				13,505				14,308				9,583

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881				$   1,848,759



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   42,350				$   45,337				$   36,258				$   38,041				$   38,077

						Real estate - construction & development		71,109				75,302				53,668				58,362				60,262

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		385,032				404,588				291,760				306,706				296,790

						Real estate - residential		263,312				276,798				257,216				266,342				273,347

						Consumer installment		5,691				6,288				4,190				4,788				5,248

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   767,494				$   808,313				$   643,092				$   674,239				$   673,724



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

						Real estate - construction & development		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		-				-				-				-				-

						Real estate - residential		410,072				268,984				-				-				-

						Consumer installment		-				-				-				-				-

						    Total Purchased non-covered loan pools		$   410,072				$   268,984				$   -				$   -				$   -



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   13,349				$   17,666				$   20,905				$   21,467				$   22,545

						Real estate - construction & development		14,266				15,002				19,519				23,447				27,756

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		103,399				111,772				130,290				147,627				180,566

						Real estate - residential		59,835				64,982				74,847				78,520				82,445

						Consumer installment		172				176				184				218				277

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   191,021				$   209,598				$   245,745				$   271,279				$   313,589



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   483,446				$   436,205				$   392,080				$   379,162				$   395,405

						Real estate - construction & development		306,173				295,323				251,755				243,316				242,333

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,556,259				1,526,555				1,369,324				1,361,857				1,359,516

						Real estate - residential		1,265,504				1,147,965				828,106				800,968				792,307

						Consumer installment		37,162				36,544				33,487				35,788				36,928

						Other		10,692				15,903				13,505				14,308				9,583

						    Total Loans		$   3,659,236				$   3,458,495				$   2,888,257				$   2,835,399				$   2,836,072







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   238				$   278				$   277				$   290				$   257

						Real estate - construction & development		838				821				789				679				1,917

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		5,719				6,617				7,309				6,477				7,080

						Real estate - residential		5,209				4,702				4,513				5,258				7,973

						Consumer installment		71				49				47				55				34

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   12,075				$   12,467				$   12,935				$   12,759				$   17,261



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   68				$   29				$   17				$   13				$   507

						Real estate - construction & development		30				57				90				228				196

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		942				598				64				724				1,672

						Real estate - residential		759				783				736				1,485				759

						Consumer installment		64				82				90				73				93

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   1,863				$   1,549				$   997				$   2,523				$   3,227



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   13,938				$   14,016				$   13,932				$   15,282				$   20,488





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   231,281				$   181,933				$   157,462				$   128,577				$   121,486

						Grade 15 - Good credit		234,185				243,070				205,929				217,804				222,714

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,148,024				1,104,747				1,012,733				947,948				908,054

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		26,477				27,400				28,643				29,205				28,826

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		579,642				544,664				513,009				488,187				484,200

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		22,190				25,020				25,461				25,983				31,750

						Grade 40 - Substandard		48,848				44,766				56,179				52,176				51,640

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		2				-				4				1				88

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				1

						  Total		$   2,290,649				$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881				$   1,848,759



		The following table presents the purchased, non-covered loan portfolio by risk grade:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   9,801				$   10,123				$   7,444				$   7,394				$   3,965

						Grade 15 - Good credit		50,906				53,220				23,640				29,727				35,461

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		348,034				362,304				206,480				208,686				180,702

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		10,612				10,537				10,024				6,578				1,216

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		290,272				300,411				337,386				361,155				399,729

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		26,458				34,779				22,323				25,747				20,048

						Grade 40 - Substandard		31,381				36,887				35,743				34,889				32,565

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		30				52				52				63				38

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				-				-

						  Total		$   767,494				$   808,313				$   643,092				$   674,239				$   673,724





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   5,500				$   5,500				$   5,500				$   3,163				$   500				$   5,500				$   2,793				ERROR:#REF!		$   1,832				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		199,057				201,765				158,286				69,772				63,355				188,110				71,185						66,564				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		772,252				600,176				485,922				461,800				451,563				620,500				427,252				ERROR:#REF!		456,682				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		72,549				70,653				71,229				72,072				74,176				71,481				58,384						73,124				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		9,322				9,597				9,450				9,804				8,209				9,456				8,100						9,006				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		102,961				81,823				75,831				97,406				83,751				86,387				62,506						90,578

						Loans		2,193,364				2,111,507				1,911,601				1,871,618				1,795,059				2,062,648				1,697,559						1,833,338

						Purchased non-covered loans		788,351				654,397				650,331				659,472				688,452				702,117				538,802

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		323,258				17,308				-				-				-				116,363				-

						Covered loans		226,301				246,422				262,693				299,981				324,498				250,979				352,707				ERROR:#REF!		312,240				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   4,692,915				$   3,999,148				3,630,843				3,545,088				3,489,563				$   4,113,541				$   3,219,288				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,843,362				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,486,879				$   1,088,249				$   897,937				$   850,879				$   807,416				$   1,194,887				$   718,505						$   829,147				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		883,121				745,709				756,795				786,511				743,352				790,210				703,551						764,932				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		1,078,143				981,143				857,346				840,397				861,197				953,782				793,875				ERROR:#REF!		850,797				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		220,080				188,767				163,624				156,663				155,559				187,982				148,111				ERROR:#REF!		156,111				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		484,007				388,248				372,463				386,844				439,150				417,638				389,959						412,997				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		387,485				378,137				383,962				401,934				370,166				380,980				364,274						386,050				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				-				4,023				5,970				-				5,970				ERROR:#REF!		4,997				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		4,539,715				3,770,253				3,432,127				3,427,251				3,382,810				3,925,479				3,124,245				ERROR:#REF!		3,405,031				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		-				17,275				16,778				35,815				55,435				11,289				50,751				ERROR:#REF!		45,625				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		39,000				41,930				43,871				46,508				47,346				41,582				37,607						46,927				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		69,448				67,180				65,436				65,195				64,953				67,369				58,647

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		44,480				58,722				52,707				47,247				44,316				47,282				47,099				ERROR:#REF!		45,782				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		152,928				185,107				178,792				194,765				212,050				167,522				194,104				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   4,692,643				$   3,955,360				$   3,610,919				$   3,622,016				$   3,594,860				$   4,093,001				$   3,318,349				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!













		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   19				$   5				$   4				$   2				$   -				$   28				$   5						$   2				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		227				177				124				66				47				528				171				ERROR:#REF!		113				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		4,694				3,747				3,153				3,114				3,034				11,594				8,972						6,148				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		648				624				633				652				670				1,905				1,543				ERROR:#REF!		1,322				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		970				764				692				947				787				2,426				1,646

						Loans (TE)		27,258				25,629				22,418				23,294				21,790				75,305				64,433						45,084

						Purchased non-covered loans		11,911				10,328				11,840				12,612				12,610				34,079				27,408

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		2,997				149				-				-				-				3,146				-

						Covered loans		3,192				3,385				3,995				4,704				4,726				10,572				16,651				ERROR:#REF!		9,430				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   51,916				$   44,808				$   42,859				$   45,391				$   43,663				$   139,583				$   120,829				ERROR:#REF!		89,054				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						    Accretion Income (included above)		3,037				2,635				3,097				4,280				2,964				8,769				8,263



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		304				318				376				414				324				998				903						738				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		877				760				663				768				783				2,300				2,186				ERROR:#REF!		1,551				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		42				37				37				45				42				116				119				ERROR:#REF!		87				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		607				488				513				553				596				1,608				1,563						1,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		691				662				691				746				749				2,044				2,015						1,495				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				-				34				47				-				143				ERROR:#REF!		81				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		2,521				2,265				2,280				2,560				2,541				7,066				6,929				ERROR:#REF!		5,101				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		-				16				15				26				51				31				114				ERROR:#REF!		77				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		322				346				366				379				558				1,034				1,381				ERROR:#REF!		937				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		914				866				832				887				866				2,612				2,240						1,753

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		39				48				43				41				39				130				123				ERROR:#REF!		80				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,275				1,276				1,256				1,333				1,514				3,807				3,858				ERROR:#REF!		2,847				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   3,796				$   3,541				$   3,536				$   3,893				$   4,055				$   10,873				$   10,787				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,948				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   48,120				$   41,267				$   39,323				$   41,498				$   39,608				$   128,710				$   110,042				ERROR:#REF!		$   81,106				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		1.37%				0.36%				0.29%				0.25%				0.00%				0.68%				0.24%						0.22%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.45%				0.35%				0.32%				0.38%				0.29%				0.38%				0.32%						0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.41%				2.50%				2.63%				2.68%				2.67%				2.50%				2.81%						2.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.54%				3.54%				3.60%				3.59%				3.58%				3.56%				3.53%						3.65%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.74%				3.75%				3.70%				3.86%				3.73%				3.75%				3.52%

						Loans		4.93%				4.87%				4.76%				4.94%				4.82%				4.88%				5.07%

						Purchased non-covered loans		5.99%				6.33%				7.38%				7.59%				7.27%				6.49%				6.80%

						Purchased non-covered loan pools		3.68%				3.45%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				3.61%				0.00%

						Covered loans		5.60%				5.51%				6.17%				6.22%				5.78%				5.63%				6.31%				ERROR:#REF!		6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.39%				4.49%				4.79%				5.08%				4.96%				4.54%				5.02%				ERROR:#REF!		6.32%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.14%				0.17%				0.20%				0.21%				0.17%				0.17%				0.17%						0.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.32%				0.31%				0.31%				0.36%				0.36%				0.32%				0.37%						0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.08%				0.08%				0.09%				0.11%				0.11%				0.08%				0.11%						0.11%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.50%				0.50%				0.56%				0.57%				0.54%				0.51%				0.54%				ERROR:#REF!		0.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.71%				0.70%				0.73%				0.74%				0.80%				0.72%				0.74%				ERROR:#REF!		0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				3.35%				3.12%				0.00%				3.20%				ERROR:#REF!		3.27%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.22%				0.24%				0.27%				0.30%				0.30%				0.24%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.30%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.00%				0.37%				0.36%				0.29%				0.36%				0.37%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.34%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.28%				3.31%				3.38%				3.23%				4.68%				3.32%				4.91%				ERROR:#REF!		4.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.22%				5.17%				5.16%				5.40%				5.29%				5.18%				5.11%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.35%				0.33%				0.33%				0.34%				0.35%				0.37%				0.35%						0.35%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		3.31%				2.76%				2.85%				2.72%				2.83%				3.04%				2.66%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.32%				0.36%				0.40%				0.43%				0.45%				0.36%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		4.07%				4.13%				4.39%				4.65%				4.52%				4.18%				4.58%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		3.81%				4.14%				4.39%				4.64%				4.50%				4.18%				4.57%				ERROR:#REF!		5.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Operating Net Income Reconciliation		2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   26,699				$   27,857



						Merger and conversion charges		19				5,712				15				67				551				5,746				3,873

						Non-recurring credit resolution related expenses		- 0				11,241				- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241				- 0

						Tax effect of non-recurring charges		(7)				(5,934)				(5)				(23)				(193)				(5,945)				(1,356)

						Plus: After tax non-recurring charges		12				11,019				10				44				358				11,042				2,517



						       Operating Net income		15,639				12,327				9,774				10,624				12,021				37,741				30,374



						Operating net income per diluted share:		$   0.48				$   0.38				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   0.44				$   1.18				$   1.16

						Return on average assets		1.19%				1.11%				0.97%				1.05%				1.20%				1.04%				1.16%

						Return on average common tangible equity		15.95%				12.83%				10.40%				14.49%				16.87%				12.65%				16.25%



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   51,916				$   44,808				$   42,859				$   45,391				$   43,663				$   139,583				$   120,829

						    Accretion Income		3,037				2,635				3,097				4,280				2,964				8,769				8,263

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   48,879				$   42,173				$   39,762				$   41,111				$   40,699				$   130,814				$   112,566



						Total Interest Expense		$   3,796				$   3,541				$   3,536				$   3,893				$   4,055				$   10,873				$   10,787

						Net Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   45,083				$   38,632				$   36,226				$   37,218				$   36,644				$   119,941				$   101,779



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.83%				4.86%				5.01%				5.05%				5.07%				4.90%				5.14%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.81%				3.87%				4.05%				4.17%				4.17%				3.90%				4.23%







								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   22,995				$   1,794				$   14,511				$   14,747				$   16,785				$   39,300				$   41,458

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		986				2,656				1,069				888				1,669				4,711				4,760

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		36				436				110				(228)				(3)				582				228

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		56				194				20				344				(184)				270				183

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		991				10,632				3,031				5,175				3,373				14,654				7,809

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		17				413				156				(6)				94				586				411

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		2,086				14,331				4,386				6,173				4,949				20,803				13,391



						Plus: Cconversion charges		19				5,712				15				67				551				5,746				3,873

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		(115)				(10)				(12)				- 0				(132)				(137)				(138)

						 Gains on sales of bank premises		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(616)				- 0				(616)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				- 0				188				- 0				- 0				(870)



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   24,985				$   21,827				$   18,900				$   21,175				$   21,537				$   65,712				$   57,098



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		1.90%				1.96%				1.88%				2.09%				2.15%				1.69%				1.92%



								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Total Operating Expenses		48,396				56,864				40,827				41,733				38,579				146,087				109,136

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(36)				(436)				(110)				228				3				(582)				(225)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(56)				(194)				(20)				(344)				184				(270)				(183)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(991)				(10,632)				(3,031)				(5,175)				(3,373)				(14,654)				(7,809)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				- 0				(188)				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Conversion expenses		(19)				(5,712)				(15)				(67)				(551)				(5,746)				(3,873)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				616				- 0				616



						Recurring operating expenses		$   47,294				$   39,890				$   37,651				$   36,187				$   35,458				$   124,835				$   97,662



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Nine Months Ended

								Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Sept.				Sept.

						Segment Reporting		2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   43,044				$   36,806				$   35,839				$   38,045				$   36,142				$   115,689				$   102,415

						   Provision for loan losses		960				2,456				927				737				994				4,343				4,085

						   Noninterest income		13,470				9,262				8,780				8,595				8,932				31,512				23,742

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		17,921				15,675				15,362				14,196				14,819				48,958				40,905

						      Occupancy		5,444				4,376				4,144				4,319				4,277				13,964				11,778

						      Data Processing		5,295				3,913				4,011				3,901				3,619				13,219				10,535

						      Other expenses		11,082				24,048				10,356				12,320				8,722				45,486				26,855

						         Total noninterest expense		39,742				48,012				33,873				34,736				31,437				121,627				90,073

						Income before income taxes		15,812				(4,400)				9,819				11,167				12,643				21,231				31,999

						   Income Tax		4,854				(1,682)				3,105				2,914				3,672				6,277				10,004

						         Net income		10,958				(2,718)				6,714				8,253				8,971				14,954				21,995

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   10,958				$   (2,718)				$   6,714				$   8,253				$   8,971				$   14,954				$   21,709





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   3,613				$   3,158				$   2,380				$   2,574				$   2,347				$   9,151				$   4,786

						   Provision for loan losses		26				200				142				151				675				368				675

						   Noninterest income		10,199				9,478				7,883				6,313				7,135				27,560				19,301

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		6,275				5,691				4,654				4,259				4,409				16,620				11,914

						      Occupancy		398				397				382				373				368				1,177				970

						      Data Processing		330				299				245				326				306				874				771

						      Other expenses		702				1,169				968				999				869				2,839				2,996

						         Total noninterest expense		7,705				7,556				6,249				5,957				5,952				21,510				16,651

						Income before income taxes		6,081				4,880				3,872				2,779				2,855				14,833				6,761

						   Income Tax		2,128				1,708				1,355				973				999				5,192				2,366

						         Net income		3,953				3,172				2,517				1,806				1,856				9,641				4,395

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,953				$   3,172				$   2,517				$   1,806				$   1,856				$   9,641				$   4,395





						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   2,485				$   1,979				$   1,545				$   1,822				$   1,636				$   6,009				$   3,522

						   Provision for loan losses		26				200				142				151				675				368				675

						   Noninterest income		9,827				9,095				7,610				6,076				6,967				26,532				18,883

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		6,138				5,592				4,527				4,175				4,340				16,257				11,743

						      Occupancy		397				396				380				373				368				1,173				969

						      Data Processing		308				279				212				315				285				799				728

						      Other expenses		662				1,150				932				828				735				2,744				2,764

						         Total noninterest expense		7,505				7,417				6,051				5,691				5,728				20,973				16,204

						Income before income taxes		4,781				3,457				2,962				2,056				2,200				11,200				5,526

						   Income Tax		1,673				1,210				1,037				720				770				3,920				1,934

						         Net income		3,108				2,247				1,925				1,336				1,430				7,280				3,592

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,108				$   2,247				$   1,925				$   1,336				$   1,430				$   7,280				$   3,592





						Warehouse Lending:

						   Net interest income		$   1,128				$   1,179				$   835				$   752				$   711				$   3,142				$   1,264

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		372				383				273				237				168				1,028				418

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		137				99				127				84				69				363				171

						      Occupancy		1				1				2				- 0				- 0				4				1

						      Data Processing		22				20				33				11				21				75				43

						      Other expenses		40				19				36				171				134				95				232

						         Total noninterest expense		200				139				198				266				224				537				447

						Income before income taxes		1,300				1,423				910				723				655				3,633				1,235

						   Income Tax		455				498				319				253				229				1,272				432

						         Net income		845				925				592				470				426				2,361				803

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   845				$   925				$   592				$   470				$   426				$   2,361				$   803





						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   742				$   724				$   613				$   387				$   643				$   2,079				$   1,679

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		1,309				1,886				912				1,454				1,834				4,107				3,431

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		738				1,099				616				861				998				2,453				1,743

						      Occupancy		73				36				28				25				24				137				56

						      Data Processing		1				2				4				2				3				7				16

						      Other expenses		137				159				57				152				165				353				597

						         Total noninterest expense		949				1,296				705				1,040				1,190				2,950				2,412

						Income before income taxes		1,102				1,314				820				801				1,287				3,236				2,698

						   Income Tax		386				460				287				280				450				1,133				944

						         Net income		716				854				533				521				837				2,103				1,754

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   716				$   854				$   533				$   521				$   837				$   2,103				$   1,754





						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   47,399				$   40,688				$   38,832				$   41,006				$   39,132				$   126,919				$   108,880

						   Provision for loan losses		986				2,656				1,069				888				1,669				4,711				4,760

						   Noninterest income		24,978				20,626				17,575				16,362				17,901				63,179				46,474

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		24,934				22,465				20,632				19,316				20,226				68,031				54,562

						      Occupancy		5,915				4,809				4,554				4,717				4,669				15,278				12,804

						      Data Processing		5,626				4,214				4,260				4,229				3,928				14,100				11,322

						      Other expenses		11,921				25,376				11,381				13,471				9,756				48,678				30,448

						         Total noninterest expense		48,396				56,864				40,827				41,733				38,579				105,260				109,136

						Income before income taxes		22,995				1,794				14,511				14,747				16,785				80,127				41,458

						   Income Tax		7,368				486				4,747				4,167				5,122				12,601				13,315

						         Net income		15,627				1,308				9,764				10,580				11,663				67,526				28,143

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   15,627				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   67,526				$   27,857

								30.07%

								129032.26%

								$4.39





2Q15FH

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$91.00				$90.00				$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$181.00				$181.00

						 		$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				44,229				32,137				44,900				43,186				38,607

				Interest expense				3,541				7,930				3,894				4,054				3,343

						Net interest income		40,688				24,207				41,006				39,132				35,264

				Provision for loan losses				2,656				7,043				888				1,669				1,365

				Fee income (1)				20,626				6,193				16,362				17,901				15,819

						Total income		58,658				23,357				56,480				55,364				49,718

				Operating expenses (2)				51,152				21,155				41,666				38,028				34,446

						Operating loss before taxes		7,506				2,202				14,814				17,336				15,272

				Income tax expense (benefit)				486				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		7,020				1,378				15,012				18,626				15,811

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(5,712)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		1,308				1,378				15,012				18,626				15,811

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				0

						Net loss available to common shareholders		489				580				15,012				18,626				15,811





				Net Income Available to Common Shareholders				$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   11,072				$   16,194				ERROR:#REF!		$   19,793				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA						$11.56				5.15%

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.04				$   0.32				$   0.40				$   0.44				$   0.32				$   0.35				$   0.64				ERROR:#REF!		$   1.46				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.71

						Diluted		$   0.04				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   0.43				$   0.32				$   0.35				$   0.63		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   1.46				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   - 0				$   0.10				$   0.05				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.05				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   15.12				$   15.22				$   13.67				$   13.22				$   12.83				$   15.12				$   12.83				ERROR:#REF!		$   26.05				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   11.81				$   13.01				$   10.99				$   10.68				$   10.26				$   11.81				$   10.26				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		32,184,355				30,442,998				26,771,636				26,773,033				25,180,665				31,318,487				25,162,604				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687				13,477,065				12,986,788				13,479,240				13,001,333

						Diluted		32,520,453				30,796,148				27,090,293				27,160,886				25,633,130				31,652,557				25,615,069				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881				13,650,217				13,156,784				13,631,069				13,288,633

				Period-end number of shares				32,195,089				32,182,143				26,773,863				26,774,402				26,771,821				32,195,089				26,771,821				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510				ERROR:#REF!				13,033,193				ERROR:#REF!				13,553,002

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   26.87				$   26.55				$   26.48				$   24.04				$   23.90				$   26.87				$   24.00				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75				27.94				27.91				27.73				28.99												  

						Low closing price		$   24.73				$   22.75				$   21.95				$   21.00				$   19.73				$   22.75				$   19.73				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36				17.72				19.35				13.73				19.26

						Period end closing price		$   25.29				$   26.39				$   25.64				$   21.95				$   21.56				$   25.29				$   21.56				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28.18

						Average daily volume		107,413				105,152				111,473				79,377				79,038				106,301				90,963				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127				43,565				25,001				45,615				24,502

								0.92%				1.04%				$0.02

		PERFORMANCE RATIOS						$0.04				$0.02				1.15%												1.25%				0.09%

				Return on average assets				0.12%				0.97%				1.05%				1.17%				0.93%				0.52%				0.95%				ERROR:#REF!		1.07%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROA				1.10%				1.16%				1.40%				1.42%				1.36%				1.13%				1.25%

				Return on average common equity				1.07%				8.76%				11.57%				13.19%				10.53%				4.54%				10.73%				ERROR:#REF!		12.09%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating ROTCE				14.81%				12.42%				19.34%				19.94%				19.66%				13.62%				16.88%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.49%				4.79%				5.08%				4.96%				5.08%				4.63%				5.05%				ERROR:#REF!		6.12%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.36%				0.40%				0.43%				0.45%				0.42%				0.38%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				4.14%				4.39%				4.64%				4.50%				4.65%				4.26%				4.61%				ERROR:#REF!		5.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				NIM without accretion				3.88%				4.05%				4.16%				4.17%				4.32%				3.96%				4.27%

				Margin Effect of Accretion				0.26%				0.34%				0.48%				0.34%				0.33%				0.30%				0.34%

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		31.51%				29.06%				26.50%				28.86%				28.87%				30.33%				27.02%				ERROR:#REF!		34.94%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				92.74%				72.38%				72.75%				67.64%				73.05%				82.99%				71.76%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Operating Efficiency (ex credit & merger costs)				65.09%				66.75%				63.41%				61.09%				61.87%				65.89%				63.27%





		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				9.35%				11.79%				9.07%				8.85%				8.64%				9.35%				8.64%				ERROR:#REF!		8.85%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.46%				10.26%				7.42%				7.27%				7.04%				7.46%				7.04%				ERROR:#REF!		7.27%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				7.46%				10.26%				7.42%				7.27%				7.04%				7.46%				7.04%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.89%				1.54%				1.65%				1.58%				1.61%				1.89%				1.61%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		9.35%				11.79%				9.07%				8.85%				8.64%				9.35%				8.64%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				1,122				852				853				867				888				1,122				888

				Mortgage Division FTE				191				170				174				176				175				191				175

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,313				1,022				1,027				1,043				1,063				1,313				1,063				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   4,640				$   4,874				$   4,733				$   4,613				$   4,474				$   4,640				$   4,474				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,790				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				103				73				73				74				74				103				74				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Deposits per branch location				$   43,801				$   47,674				$   47,002				$   45,583				$   45,798				$   43,801				$   45,798				ERROR:#REF!		$   67,462				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!









		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT

																																																																														 

		Interest income

				Interest and fees on loans				$   39,838				$   38,618				$   41,235				$   39,610				$   35,297				$   78,456				$   69,766				ERROR:#REF!		$   74,907				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   128,869				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				3,747				3,153				3,114				3,034				2,953				6,900				5,938				ERROR:#REF!		5,987				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,727				12,147

				Interest on nontaxable securities				462				469				483				496				312				931				647				ERROR:#REF!		808				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				177				124				66				46				45				301				124				ERROR:#REF!		91				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,256				3,589				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				5				4				2				-				-				9				5				ERROR:#REF!		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				92				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		44,229				42,368				44,900				43,186				38,607				86,597				76,480				ERROR:#REF!		81,793				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   2,264				$   2,280				$   2,560				$   2,540				$   2,205				$   4,544				$   4,388				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,277				1,256				1,334				1,514				1,138				2,533				2,344				ERROR:#REF!		2,652				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,329				8,371

						Total interest expense		3,541				3,536				3,894				4,054				3,343				7,077				6,732				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$56,864.00		$5,712.00		$630.00		$11,240.00



		Net interest income						40,688				38,832				41,006				39,132				35,264				79,520				69,748				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						2,656				1,069				888				1,669				1,365				3,725				3,091				ERROR:#REF!		3,034				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,321				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   38,032				$   37,763				$   40,118				$   37,463				$   33,899				$   75,795				$   66,657				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

																																																																																						$58,679.00

		Noninterest income																																																																																				$72,000.00

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   7,151				$   6,429				$   6,522				$   6,659				$   5,847				$   13,580				$   11,433				ERROR:#REF!		$   12,506				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,455				11,538				9,821.00

				Mortgage banking activity				9,727				8,083				6,476				7,498				6,944				17,810				12,012				ERROR:#REF!		14,442				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,093				2,208				327,367		3.00%

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				829				668				643				690				662				1,497				1,314				ERROR:#REF!		1,352				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																				311,778		3.15%

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				10				12				-				132				-				22				6				ERROR:#REF!		132				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(297)				ERROR:#REF!				302,185		3.25%

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,909				2,383				2,721				2,922				2,366				5,292				3,808				ERROR:#REF!		5,288				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,785				5,824				293,164		3.35%

						Total noninterest income		20,626				17,575				16,362				17,901				15,819				38,201				28,573				ERROR:#REF!		33,720				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,251				ERROR:#REF!				284,667		3.45%

																																																																																						280,600		3.50%

		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				22,465				20,632				19,316				20,226				16,942				43,097				34,336				ERROR:#REF!		37,168				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				29,844				27,043

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				4,809				4,554				4,717				4,669				4,071				9,363				8,135				ERROR:#REF!		8,740				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,156				6,836

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				4,214				4,260				4,229				3,928				3,940				8,474				7,394				ERROR:#REF!		7,868				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,298				ERROR:#REF!

				FDIC Insurance expense																																3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				11,240				3,161				5,290				3,186				2,840				14,401				5,030						6,026

				Advertising and marketing expenses				833				641				847				594				718				1,474				1,428				ERROR:#REF!		1,312								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Amortization of intangible assets				630				630				662				698				437				1,260				970						1,135				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Merger and conversion charges				5,712				15				67				551				2,872				5,727				3,322						3,423

				Other non-interest expenses				6,961				6,934				6,605				4,727				5,498				13,895				9,942				ERROR:#REF!		10,225				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				20,596				18,143

						Total noninterest expense		56,864				40,827				41,733				38,579				37,318				97,691				70,557				ERROR:#REF!		75,897				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				58,894				ERROR:#REF!



		Income before income taxes						$   1,794				$   14,511				$   14,747				$   16,785				$   12,400				$   16,305				$   24,673				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Income tax expense				486				4,747				4,167				5,122				4,270				5,233				8,193				ERROR:#REF!		9,392				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7,282				ERROR:#REF!



		Net income						$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   11,072				$   16,480				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				-				-				286						-				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   11,072				$   16,194				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.04				0.32				0.39				0.43				0.32				0.35				0.63				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.																												$440.00

																																$0.0172

						Accretion income		2,635				3,097				4,280				2,931				2,539				5,732				5,218

















		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																								1.27%

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				0.1115				$0.45

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014								$6,500.00

								$73,247.83				$39,912.00				$4,000.00				$2,500.00				$26,835.83				$18,114.18				$72,456.73

		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET						4,678,604				3,707,176																72,456.73				1.39%

								$189,056.74				3.25%				3.82%				59.95%								$2.23

		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   115,413				$   80,142				$   78,036				$   69,421				$   80,986

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				239,804				126,157				92,323				40,165				44,800

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				862,154				610,330				541,805				529,509				535,630

				Other investments				9,322				8,636				10,275				12,687				10,971

				Mortgage loans held for sale				108,829				73,796				94,759				110,059				81,491



				Loans, net of unearned income				2,171,600				1,999,420				1,889,881				1,848,759				1,770,059				172,180

				Purchased, non-covered loans				1,077,297				643,092				674,239				673,724				702,131				434,205

				Covered loans				209,598				245,745				271,279				313,589				331,250				($269,000.00)

				Less allowance for loan losses				(21,658)				(21,852)				(21,157)				(22,212)				(22,254)				($195,818.00)

						Loans, net		3,436,837				2,866,405				2,814,242				2,813,860				2,781,186				($16,500.00)				($47,113.00)

																												125,067

				Other real estate owned				22,567				32,339				33,160				35,320				35,373				0.1540

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				13,112				13,818				15,585				13,660				16,598

				Covered other real estate owned				12,626				16,089				19,907				28,883				38,426

						Total other real estate owned		48,305				62,246				68,652				77,863				90,397



				Premises and equipment, net				124,916				98,292				97,251				98,752				99,495

				Goodwill				87,367				63,547				63,547				58,879				58,903

				Other intangibles, net				19,189				7,591				8,221				9,114				9,812

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				14,957				23,312				31,351				38,233				49,180				232

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				59,552				59,212				58,867				58,217				57,864				8.85

				Other assets				79,089				73,238				77,748				82,649				72,420				20.74

						Total assets		$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077				$   3,999,408				$   3,973,135



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   1,280,174				$   967,015				$   839,377				$   816,517				$   790,798								$17,500.00																																																				$300,000.00

						Interest-bearing		3,231,373				2,513,216				2,591,772				2,556,602				2,598,237								$19,000.00

				Total deposits				4,511,547				3,480,231				3,431,149				3,373,119				3,389,035								$4,750.00

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		75,066				55,520				73,310				32,351				51,109

				Other borrowings				39,000				43,851				78,881				147,409				100,293

				Other liabilities				24,026				17,952				22,384				27,615				24,457

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				69,325				65,567				65,325				65,084				64,842

						Total liabilities		4,718,964				3,663,121				3,671,049				3,645,578				3,629,736





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						33,609				33,593				28,159				28,158				28,155

		  Capital surplus						336,212				335,578				225,015				224,142				222,550

		  Retained earnings						126,265				126,566				118,412				109,170				100,185								150000/12500

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						3,072				6,353				6,098				3,974				4,123								$12.00

		  Less treasury stock						(12,388)				(12,307)				(11,656)				(11,614)				(11,614)

						Total stockholders' equity		486,770				489,783				366,028				353,830				343,399

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   5,205,734				$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077				$   3,999,408				$   3,973,135





		Other Data

		Earning Assets						4,669,282				3,698,540				3,564,286				3,515,805				3,465,361

		Intangible Assets						106,556				71,138				71,768				67,993				68,715

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						3,414,764				2,678,154				2,809,288				2,801,446				2,814,481

		Average Assets						4,464,558				4,079,750				4,011,128				3,969,893				3,494,466

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						491,967				452,132				362,659				350,733				309,696



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   22,254				$   22,744				$   21,157				$   22,377				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss (2)				1,800				1,100				650				1,573				997				2,900				2,498				ERROR:#REF!		2,570				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		2,452				855				2,071				1,975				1,973				3,307				3,579				3,922		3,948				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		458				450				366				360				486				908				958				ERROR:#REF!		846				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				1,994				405				1,705				1,615				1,487				2,399				2,621				ERROR:#REF!		3,102				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   21,658				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   22,254				$   21,658				$   22,254				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				1.00%				1.09%				1.12%				1.20%				1.26%				1.00%				1.26%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				104.43%				104.85%				97.37%				97.38%				100.65%				104.43%				100.65%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   410				$   392				$   468				$   191				$   165				$   802				$   908				ERROR:#REF!		$   356				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				464				268				368				406				752				732				933				1,008		1,158				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				1,162				12				1,033				953				769				1,174				1,302				ERROR:#REF!		1,722				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				263				97				74				296				157				360				222				ERROR:#REF!		453				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				153				86				128				129				130				239				214				ERROR:#REF!		259				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		2,452				855				2,071				1,975				1,973				3,307				3,579				ERROR:#REF!		3,948				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries																																																																														 

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				115				285				91				47				134				400				183				ERROR:#REF!		181				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				27				57				71				52				48				84				131				ERROR:#REF!		100				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				17				15				91				31				9				32				152				ERROR:#REF!		40				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				277				31				49				96				96				308				204				ERROR:#REF!		192				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				22				62				64				134				199				84				288				ERROR:#REF!		333				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		458				450				366				360				486				908				958		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		846				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   1,994				$   405				$   1,705				$   1,615				$   1,487				$   2,399				$   2,621				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,102				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						20,740				20,841				21,728				22,810				22,111				20,740				22,111

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						17,444				17,308				18,249				17,007				15,770				17,444				15,770

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						22,567				32,339				33,160				35,320				35,373				22,567				35,373				ERROR:#REF!		35,320				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						13,112				13,818				15,585				13,660				16,598				13,112				16,598

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				-				1				-				-				- 0				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						73,863				84,306				88,723				88,797				89,852				73,863				89,852				ERROR:#REF!		35,320				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						1.42%				2.03%				2.20%				2.22%				2.26%				1.42%				2.26%				ERROR:#REF!		1.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.37%				0.08%				0.36%				0.35%				0.34%				0.22%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		1.84%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss sharing agreements with the FDIC.

		(2) During 2014 and 2015, the Company recorded provision for loan loss expense to account for losses where the initial estimate of cash flows was found to be excessive on loans

		      acquired in FDIC assisted acquisitions.  These amounts are excluded from the calculation above but reflected in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								For the quarter ended:

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.

						Loans by Type		2015				2015				2014				2014				2014

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   373,202				$   334,917				$   319,654				$   334,783				$   304,588

						Real estate - construction & development		205,019				178,568				161,507				154,315				149,346

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,010,195				947,274				907,524				882,160				850,000

						Real estate - residential		537,201				496,043				456,106				436,515				422,731

						Consumer installment		30,080				29,113				30,782				31,403				31,902

						Other		15,903				13,505				14,308				9,583				11,492

						    Total Legacy (excluding purchased

						          non-covered and covered)		$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881				$   1,848,759				$   1,770,059



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   45,337				$   36,258				$   38,041				$   38,077				$   41,583

						Real estate - construction & development		75,302				53,668				58,362				60,262				64,084

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		404,588				291,760				306,706				296,790				311,748

						Real estate - residential		545,937				257,216				266,342				273,347				278,451

						Consumer installment		6,133				4,190				4,788				5,248				6,265

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   1,077,297				$   643,092				$   674,239				$   673,724				$   702,131



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   17,666				$   20,905				$   21,467				$   22,545				$   25,209

						Real estate - construction & development		15,002				19,519				23,447				27,756				31,600

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		111,772				130,290				147,627				180,566				188,643

						Real estate - residential		64,982				74,847				78,520				82,445				85,518

						Consumer installment		176				184				218				277				280

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   209,598				$   245,745				$   271,279				$   313,589				$   331,250



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   436,205				$   392,080				$   379,162				$   395,405				$   371,380

						Real estate - construction & development		295,323				251,755				243,316				242,333				245,030

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,526,555				1,369,324				1,361,857				1,359,516				1,350,391

						Real estate - residential		1,148,120				828,106				800,968				792,307				786,700

						Consumer installment		36,389				33,487				35,788				36,928				38,447

						Other		15,903				13,505				14,308				9,583				11,492

						    Total Loans		$   3,458,495				$   2,888,257				$   2,835,399				$   2,836,072				$   2,803,440







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   278				$   277				$   290				$   257				$   257

						Real estate - construction & development		821				789				679				1,917				2,080

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		6,617				7,309				6,477				7,080				7,590

						Real estate - residential		4,702				4,513				5,258				7,973				7,335

						Consumer installment		49				47				55				34				75

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   12,467				$   12,935				$   12,759				$   17,261				$   17,337



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   29				$   17				$   13				$   507				$   465

						Real estate - construction & development		57				90				228				196				32

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		598				64				724				1,672				2,151

						Real estate - residential		783				736				1,485				759				1,044

						Consumer installment		82				90				73				93				51

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   1,549				$   997				$   2,523				$   3,227				$   3,743



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   14,016				$   13,932				$   15,282				$   20,488				$   21,080







		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   181,933				$   157,462				$   128,577				$   121,486				$   110,842

						Grade 15 - Good credit		243,070				205,929				217,804				222,714				226,652

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,104,747				1,012,733				947,948				908,054				866,356

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		27,400				28,643				29,205				28,826				28,429

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		544,664				513,009				488,187				484,200				450,363

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		25,020				25,461				25,983				31,750				33,360

						Grade 40 - Substandard		44,766				56,179				52,176				51,640				54,047

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		-				4				1				88				10

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				-				1				-

						  Total		$   2,171,600				$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881				$   1,848,759				$   1,770,059





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   5,500				$   5,500				$   3,163				$   500				$   500				$   5,500				$   3,958				ERROR:#REF!		$   500				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		201,765				158,286				69,772				63,355				50,850				180,146				75,165						57,103				20,858				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		600,176				485,922				461,800				451,563				418,498				543,365				414,895				ERROR:#REF!		435,031				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		70,653				71,229				72,072				74,176				49,631				70,939				50,357						61,904				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other investments		9,597				9,450				9,804				8,209				6,629				9,524				8,044						7,418				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		81,823				75,831				97,406				83,751				54,517				75,281				51,884						69,133

						Loans		2,111,507				1,911,601				1,871,618				1,795,059				1,706,564				2,005,416				1,673,493						1,750,811

						Purchased non-covered loans		671,705				650,331				659,472				688,452				433,249				666,685				437,068

						Covered loans		246,422				262,693				299,981				324,498				354,766				259,157				367,045				ERROR:#REF!		339,632				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		$   3,999,148				3,630,843				3,545,088				3,489,563				$   3,075,204				$   3,816,013				$   3,081,909				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,721,531				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   1,088,249				$   897,937				$   850,879				$   807,416				$   680,058				$   993,619				$   673,313						$   743,736				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		745,709				756,795				786,511				743,352				691,353				751,221				683,321						717,353				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		981,143				857,346				840,397				861,197				770,047				919,586				759,657				ERROR:#REF!		815,622				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		188,767				163,624				156,663				155,559				145,528				176,265				144,325				ERROR:#REF!		150,544				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		388,248				372,463				386,844				439,150				356,483				380,399				364,956						397,817				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		378,137				383,962				401,934				370,166				360,703				381,033				361,279						365,435				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				4,023				5,970				5,970				-				5,970				ERROR:#REF!		5,970				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		3,770,253				3,432,127				3,427,251				3,382,810				3,010,142				3,602,123				2,992,821				ERROR:#REF!		3,196,476				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		17,275				16,778				35,815				55,435				28,626				17,028				48,370				ERROR:#REF!		42,031				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		41,930				43,871				46,508				47,346				35,280				42,895				32,657						41,313				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		67,180				65,436				65,195				64,953				55,789				66,313				55,442

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		58,722				52,707				47,247				44,316				40,008				55,731				48,513				ERROR:#REF!		42,162				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		185,107				178,792				194,765				212,050				159,703				181,967				184,982				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   3,955,360				$   3,610,919				$   3,622,016				$   3,594,860				$   3,169,845				$   3,784,090				$   3,177,803				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!













		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE																																																																												 



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   5				$   4				$   2				$   -				$   -				$   9				$   5						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		177				124				66				47				45				301				124				ERROR:#REF!		92				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		3,747				3,153				3,114				3,034				2,953				6,900				5,938						5,987				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		624				633				652				670				421				1,257				873				ERROR:#REF!		1,091				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		764				692				947				787				457				1,456				860

						Loans (TE)		25,629				22,418				23,294				21,790				21,996				48,047				42,643						43,786

						Purchased non-covered loans		10,477				11,840				12,612				12,610				7,933				22,317				14,798

						Covered loans		3,385				3,995				4,704				4,726				5,164				7,380				11,925				ERROR:#REF!		9,890				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Earning Assets		$   44,808				$   42,859				$   45,391				$   43,663				$   38,969				$   87,667				$   77,166				ERROR:#REF!		82,632				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		318				376				414				324				291				694				579						615				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		760				663				768				783				722				1,423				1,403				ERROR:#REF!		1,505				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				17,391				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		37				37				45				42				40				74				77				ERROR:#REF!		82				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				623				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		488				513				553				596				478				1,001				967						1,074				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		662				691				746				749				626				1,353				1,266						1,375				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				-				34				47				48				-				96				ERROR:#REF!		95				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				44,366				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		2,265				2,280				2,560				2,541				2,205				4,545				4,388				ERROR:#REF!		4,746				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62,380				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		16				15				26				51				26				31				63				ERROR:#REF!		77				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		346				366				379				558				415				712				823				ERROR:#REF!		973				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		866				832				887				866				666				1,698				1,374						1,532

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		48				43				41				39				31				91				84				ERROR:#REF!		70				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,276				1,256				1,333				1,514				1,138				2,532				2,344				ERROR:#REF!		2,652				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   3,541				$   3,536				$   3,893				$   4,055				$   3,343				$   7,077				$   6,732				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,398				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   41,267				$   39,323				$   41,498				$   39,608				$   35,626				$   80,590				$   70,434				ERROR:#REF!		$   75,234				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Nine Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June				Sept				Sept				Dec				Dec

								2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006				2007				2006				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.36%				0.29%				0.25%				0.00%				0.00%				0.33%				0.25%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.35%				0.32%				0.38%				0.29%				0.35%				0.34%				0.33%						0.32%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.50%				2.63%				2.68%				2.67%				2.83%				2.56%				2.89%						2.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.54%				3.60%				3.59%				3.58%				3.40%				3.57%				3.50%						3.55%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.75%				3.70%				3.86%				3.73%				3.36%				3.90%				3.34%

						Loans		4.87%				4.76%				4.94%				4.82%				5.17%				4.83%				5.14%

						Purchased non-covered loans		6.26%				7.38%				7.59%				7.27%				7.34%				6.75%				6.83%

						Covered loans		5.51%				6.17%				6.22%				5.78%				5.84%				5.74%				6.55%				ERROR:#REF!		5.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Earning Assets		4.49%				4.79%				5.08%				4.96%				5.08%				4.63%				5.05%				ERROR:#REF!		6.12%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.17%				0.20%				0.21%				0.17%				0.17%				0.19%				0.17%						0.17%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.31%				0.31%				0.36%				0.36%				0.38%				0.31%				0.37%						0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.08%				0.09%				0.11%				0.11%				0.11%				0.08%				0.11%						0.11%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.50%				0.56%				0.57%				0.54%				0.54%				0.53%				0.53%				ERROR:#REF!		0.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.70%				0.73%				0.74%				0.80%				0.70%				0.72%				0.71%				ERROR:#REF!		0.76%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				0.00%				3.35%				3.12%				3.22%				0.00%				3.24%				ERROR:#REF!		3.21%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.24%				0.27%				0.30%				0.30%				0.29%				0.25%				0.30%				ERROR:#REF!		0.30%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.37%				0.36%				0.29%				0.36%				0.36%				0.37%				0.26%				ERROR:#REF!		0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.31%				3.38%				3.23%				4.68%				4.72%				3.35%				5.08%				ERROR:#REF!		4.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.17%				5.16%				5.40%				5.29%				4.79%				5.16%				5.00%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.33%				0.33%				0.34%				0.35%				0.31%				0.33%				0.35%						0.33%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.76%				2.85%				2.72%				2.83%				2.86%				2.81%				2.56%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.36%				0.40%				0.43%				0.45%				0.42%				0.38%				0.43%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		4.13%				4.39%				4.65%				4.52%				4.66%				4.26%				4.62%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		4.14%				4.39%				4.64%				4.50%				4.65%				4.26%				4.61%				ERROR:#REF!		5.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Net Operating Income Reconciliation		2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   11,072				$   16,194



						Merger and conversion charges		5,712				15				67				551				2,872				5,727				3,322

						Non-recurring credit resolution related expenses		11,241				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				11,241				- 0

						Tax effect of non-recurring charges		(5,934)				(5)				(23)				(193)				(1,005)				(5,939)				(1,163)

						Plus: After tax non-recurring charges		11,019				10				44				358				1,867				11,029				2,159



						       Net operating income		12,327				9,774				10,624				12,021				9,997				22,101				18,353



						Net operating income per diluted share:		$   0.38				$   0.32				$   0.39				$   0.44				$   0.39				$   0.70				$   0.72



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Net Interest Margin and Yields on Total Loans		2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014

						    Excluding Accretion Reconciliation



						Total Interest Income (TE)		$   44,808				$   42,859				$   45,391				$   43,663				$   38,969				$   87,667				$   77,166

						    Accretion Income		2,635				3,097				4,280				2,964				2,572				5,732				5,299

						Total Interest Income (TE) Excluding Accretion		$   42,173				$   39,762				$   41,111				$   40,699				$   36,397				$   81,935				$   71,867



						Yield on Total Loans Excluding Accretion		4.85%				5.01%				5.05%				5.07%				5.19%				4.93%				5.18%



						Net Interest Margin Excluding Accretion		3.87%				4.05%				4.17%				4.17%				4.31%				3.96%				4.26%







								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Pre-tax operating profit/(loss)		$   1,794				$   14,511				$   14,747				$   16,785				$   12,400				$   16,305				$   24,673

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		2,656				1,069				888				1,669				1,365				3,725				3,091

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		436				110				(228)				(3)				283				546				228

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		194				20				344				(184)				249				214				367

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		10,632				3,031				5,175				3,373				2,309				13,663				4,436

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		413				156				(6)				94				71				569				317

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		14,331				4,386				6,173				4,949				4,277				18,717				8,439



						Plus: Cconversion charges		5,712				15				67				551				2,872				5,727				3,322

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		(10)				(12)				- 0				(132)				- 0				(22)				(6)

						 Gains on sales of bank premises		- 0				- 0				- 0				(616)				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				- 0				188				- 0				(870)				- 0				(870)



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   21,827				$   18,900				$   21,175				$   21,537				$   18,679				$   40,727				$   35,558



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		1.96%				1.88%				2.09%				2.15%				2.14%				1.84%				2.05%



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Total Operating Expenses		56,864				40,827				41,733				38,579				37,318				97,691				70,557

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(436)				(110)				228				3				(283)				(546)				(228)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(194)				(20)				(344)				184				(249)				(214)				(367)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(10,632)				(3,031)				(5,175)				(3,373)				(2,309)				(13,663)				(4,436)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				- 0				(188)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Conversion expenses		(5,712)				(15)				(67)				(551)				(2,872)				(5,727)				(3,322)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		- 0				- 0				- 0				616				- 0				- 0				- 0



						Recurring operating expenses		$   39,890				$   37,651				$   36,187				$   35,458				$   31,605				$   77,541				$   62,204



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Six Months Ended

								Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Jun.				Jun.

						Segment Reporting		2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015				2014



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   36,806				$   35,839				$   38,045				$   36,142				$   33,345				$   72,645				$   66,273

						   Provision for loan losses		2,456				927				737				994				1,365				3,383				3,091

						   Noninterest income		9,262				8,780				8,595				8,932				7,449				18,042				14,810

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		15,675				15,362				14,196				14,819				12,509				31,037				26,086

						      Occupancy		4,376				4,144				4,319				4,277				3,752				8,520				7,501

						      Data Processing		3,913				4,011				3,901				3,619				3,590				7,924				6,916

						      Other expenses		24,048				10,356				12,320				8,722				10,753				34,404				18,133

						         Total noninterest expense		48,012				33,873				34,736				31,437				30,604				81,885				58,636

						Income before income taxes		(4,400)				9,819				11,167				12,643				8,825				5,419				19,356

						   Income Tax		(1,682)				3,105				2,914				3,672				3,019				1,423				6,332

						         Net income		$   (2,718)				$   6,714				$   8,253				$   8,971				$   5,806				$   3,996				$   13,024



						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   3,158				$   2,380				$   2,574				$   2,347				$   1,339				$   5,538				$   2,439

						   Provision for loan losses		200				142				151				675				- 0				342				- 0

						   Noninterest income		9,478				7,883				6,313				7,135				7,002				17,361				12,166

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		5,691				4,654				4,259				4,409				3,937				10,345				7,505

						      Occupancy		397				382				373				368				300				779				602

						      Data Processing		299				245				326				306				343				544				465

						      Other expenses		1,169				968				999				869				1,312				2,137				2,127

						         Total noninterest expense		7,556				6,249				5,957				5,952				5,892				13,805				10,699

						Income before income taxes		4,880				3,872				2,779				2,855				2,449				8,752				3,906

						   Income Tax		1,708				1,355				973				999				857				3,063				1,367

						         Net income		3,172				2,517				1,806				1,856				1,592				5,689				2,539

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   3,172				$   2,517				$   1,806				$   1,856				$   1,592				$   5,689				$   2,539





						Retail Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   1,979				$   1,545				$   1,822				$   1,636				$   972				$   3,524				$   1,886

						   Provision for loan losses		200				142				151				675				- 0				342				- 0

						   Noninterest income		9,095				7,610				6,076				6,967				6,836				16,705				11,916

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		5,592				4,527				4,175				4,340				3,881				10,119				7,403

						      Occupancy		396				380				373				368				300				776				601

						      Data Processing		279				212				315				285				329				491				443

						      Other expenses		1,150				932				828				735				1,233				2,082				2,008

						         Total noninterest expense		7,417				6,051				5,691				5,728				5,743				13,468				10,455

						Income before income taxes		3,457				2,962				2,056				2,200				2,065				6,419				3,347

						   Income Tax		1,210				1,037				720				770				723				2,247				1,171

						         Net income		$   2,247				$   1,925				$   1,336				$   1,430				$   1,342				$   4,172				$   2,176



						Warehouse Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   1,179				$   835				$   752				$   711				$   367				$   2,014				$   553

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		383				273				237				168				166				656				250																																																				$12,636.00

						   Noninterest expense:																																																																														$8,341.00

						      Salaries and employee benefits		99				127				84				69				56				226				102																																																				$0.515

						      Occupancy		1				2				- 0				- 0				- 0				3				1

						      Data Processing		20				33				11				21				14				53				22

						      Other expenses		19				36				171				134				79				55				119

						         Total noninterest expense		139				198				266				224				149				337				244																																																						$1,061.00

						Income before income taxes		1,423				910				723				655				384				2,333				559																																																						B

						   Income Tax		498				319				253				229				134				817				196

						         Net income		$   925				$   592				$   470				$   426				$   250				$   1,516				$   363



						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   724				$   613				$   387				$   643				$   580				$   1,337				$   1,036

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0																																																				$4,026.10

						   Noninterest income		1,886				912				1,454				1,834				1,368				2,798				1,597																																																				$2,323.75

						   Noninterest expense:																																																																														$0.73

						      Salaries and employee benefits		1,099				616				861				998				496				1,715				745

						      Occupancy		36				28				25				24				19				64				32

						      Data Processing		2				4				2				3				7				6				13

						      Other expenses		159				57				152				165				300				216				432

						         Total noninterest expense		1,296				705				1,040				1,190				822				2,001				1,222																																																				$2,610.00

						Income before income taxes		1,314				820				801				1,287				1,126				2,134				1,411																																																				$1,948.00

						   Income Tax		460				287				280				450				394				747				494																																																				$0.340

						         Net income		$   854				$   533				$   521				$   837				$   732				$   1,387				$   917



						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   40,688				$   38,832				$   41,006				$   39,132				$   35,264				$   79,520				$   69,748

						   Provision for loan losses		2,656				1,069				888				1,669				1,365				3,725				3,091

						   Noninterest income		20,626				17,575				16,362				17,901				15,819				38,201				28,573

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		22,465				20,632				19,316				20,226				16,942				43,097				34,336

						      Occupancy		4,809				4,554				4,717				4,669				4,071				9,363				8,135

						      Data Processing		4,214				4,260				4,229				3,928				3,940				8,474				7,394

						      Other expenses		25,376				11,381				13,471				9,756				12,365				36,757				20,692

						         Total noninterest expense		56,864				40,827				41,733				38,579				37,318				97,691				70,557

						Income before income taxes		1,794				14,511				14,747				16,785				12,400				16,305				24,673

						   Income Tax		486				4,747				4,167				5,122				4,270				5,233				8,193

						         Net income		1,308				9,764				10,580				11,663				8,130				11,072				16,480

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   1,308				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   11,072				$   16,194



						Combined contribution to ROA		$4,026.10				$3,049.80				$2,327.00				$2,692.30				$2,323.75				$7,075.90				$3,456.05

						Improvement in ROA from LOBs		0.36%				0.30%				0.23%				0.27%				0.27%				0.33%				0.20%





1Q15FH

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								$90.00				$92.00				$92.00				$91.00				$90.00				$365.00				$365.00

						 		$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00				$365.00

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec				Dec				June				June

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006



		EARNINGS

				Interest income				42,368				32,137				43,186				38,607				37,873

				Interest expense				3,536				7,930				4,054				3,343				3,389

						Net interest income		38,832				24,207				39,132				35,264				34,484

				Provision for loan losses				1,069				7,043				1,669				1,365				1,726

				Fee income (1)				17,575				6,193				17,901				15,819				12,754

						Total income		55,338				23,357				55,364				49,718				45,512

				Operating expenses (2)				40,812				21,155				38,028				34,446				32,789

						Operating loss before taxes		14,526				2,202				17,336				15,272				12,723

				Income tax expense (benefit)				4,747				824				(198)				(1,290)				(539)

						Net operating loss		9,779				1,378				17,534				16,562				13,262

				Gain from acquisitions, net of tax expense				0				0				-				-				-

				Noncash goodwill impairment charge				(15)				0				-				-				-

						Net loss		9,764				1,378				17,534				16,562				13,262

				Preferred dividends and discount accretion				819				798				0				0				286

						Net loss available to common shareholders		8,945				580				17,534				16,562				12,976





				Net Income Available to Common Shareholders				$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   8,064				$   40,137				$   18,280				ERROR:#REF!		$   16,194				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		PER COMMON SHARE DATA

				Earnings per share available to common shareholders:																																 														 								 								 

						Basic		$   0.32				$   0.40				$   0.44				$   0.32				$   0.32				$   1.55				$   0.76				ERROR:#REF!		$   1.20				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.37				1.15				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Diluted		$   0.32				$   0.39				$   0.43				$   0.32				$   0.32				$   1.53				$   0.75		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		$   1.20				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.14				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Cash Dividends per share				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   0.05				$   - 0				$   0.20				$   - 0				ERROR:#REF!		$   0.05				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.56				0.56				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Stock dividend				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Book value per share (period end)				$   15.22				$   13.67				$   13.22				$   12.83				$   11.93				$   15.22				$   11.95				ERROR:#REF!		$   25.28				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11.48				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible book value per share (period end)				$   13.01				$   10.99				$   10.68				$   10.26				$   10.31				$   13.01				$   10.34				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				7.64				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Weighted average number of shares:

						Basic		30,442,998				26,771,636				26,773,033				25,180,665				25,144,342				25,974,084				23,917,551				13,477,065		13,534,166				13,557,704				13,557,704				13,464,766				13,001,333				11,933,582				13,464,766				12,968,687

						Diluted		30,796,148				27,090,293				27,160,886				25,633,130				25,573,320				26,259,030				24,346,723				13,650,217		13,534,166				13,561,397				13,561,397				13,665,050				13,176,563				12,047,046				13,665,050				13,118,881

				Period-end number of shares				32,182,143				26,773,863				26,774,402				26,771,821				25,159,073				32,182,143				25,098,427				13,539,195		13,581,179				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				13,541,476				13,553,002				12,952,709				ERROR:#REF!				13,021,510

				Market data:

						High closing price		$   26.55				$   26.48				$   24.04				$   23.90				$   24.00				$   26.48				$   21.42				27.94		$   11.73				$   16.55				16.26				28.15				29.13				20.93				28.15				22.75																												  

						Low closing price		$   22.75				$   21.95				$   21.00				$   19.73				$   19.86				$   19.73				$   12.79				17.72		$   3.66				$   8.70				8.70				21.76				19.71				15.43				21.76				19.36

						Period end closing price		$   26.39				$   25.64				$   21.95				$   21.56				$   23.30				$   25.64				$   21.11				18.08		$   6.32				$   8.70				8.70				22.47				28.18				19.84				22.47				22.78

						Average daily volume		105,152				111,473				79,377				79,038				103,279				93,229				69,137				43,565		30,329				62,271				62,271				40,017				24,502				15,921				40,017				19,127



		PERFORMANCE RATIOS

				Return on average assets				0.96%				1.06%				1.21%				1.14%				0.98%				1.05%				0.70%				ERROR:#REF!		0.93%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Return on average common equity				8.76%				11.57%				13.19%				10.53%				11.66%				11.37%				8.06%				ERROR:#REF!		10.88%				6.42%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				10.87%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Return on average tangible equity				9.34%				14.28%				16.66%				16.27%				13.04%

				Earning asset yield (TE)				4.79%				5.08%				4.96%				5.08%				5.36%				5.17%				5.15%				ERROR:#REF!		6.08%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Total cost of funds				0.40%				0.43%				0.45%				0.42%				0.43%				0.44%				0.40%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.54%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net interest margin (TE)				4.39%				4.64%				4.50%				4.65%				4.92%				4.72%				4.74%				ERROR:#REF!		5.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.31%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net Interest margin (TE, Excluding Accretion)				4.05%				4.17%				4.17%				4.32%				4.57%

				Non-interest income excluding securities transactions,

						as a percent of total revenue (TE)		29.06%				26.50%				28.86%				28.87%				25.02%				28.30%				26.67%				ERROR:#REF!		31.11%				13.14%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15.19%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio				72.38%				72.75%				67.64%				73.05%				70.36%				71.41%				74.94%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				66.29%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				62.77%				65.94%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Efficiency ratio, excluding credit				66.78%				63.52%				62.06%				67.49%				65.73%

				Efficiency ratio, excluding credit & accretion				70.63%				68.52%				64.40%				65.11%				68.67%



		CAPITAL ADEQUACY (period end)

				Total capital ratio

				Leverage ratio

				Stockholders' equity to assets				11.79%				9.07%				8.85%				8.64%				8.60%				11.79%				8.60%				ERROR:#REF!		8.64%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8.75%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				10.26%				7.42%				7.27%				7.04%				7.53%				10.26%				7.53%				ERROR:#REF!		7.04%				6.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6.09%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Tangible common equity to risk-weighted assets				ERROR:#REF!				13.51%				13.29%				13.09%				7.52%				0.00%				0.00%

				TCE, proforma for acquisition				7.06%



		EQUITY TO ASSETS RECONCILIATION

				Tangible common equity to tangible assets				10.26%				7.42%				7.27%				7.04%				7.53%				10.26%				7.53%

				Effect of preferred equity				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%

				Effect of goodwill and other intangibles				1.54%				1.65%				1.58%				1.61%				1.07%				1.54%				1.07%

						Equity to assets (GAAP)		11.79%				9.07%				8.85%				8.64%				8.60%				11.79%				8.60%



		OTHER PERIOD-END DATA

				Banking Division FTE				852				853				867				888				785				852				785

				Mortgage Division FTE				170				174				176				175				161				170				161

						Total Ameris Bancorp FTE Headcount		1,022				1,027				1,043				1,063				946				1,022				946				ERROR:#REF!		589				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$585.00				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Assets per Banking Division FTE				$   4,874				$   4,733				$   4,613				$   4,474				$   4,443				$   4,874				$   4,443				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,746				$   3,369				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   2,901				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Branch locations				73				73				74				74				68				73				68				ERROR:#REF!		50				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$44.00				$42.00				$46.00				$42.00

				Deposits per branch location				$   47,674				$   47,002				$   45,583				$   45,798				$   44,274				$   47,674				$   44,274				ERROR:#REF!		$   67,781				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   32,744				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006





		INCOME STATEMENT



		Interest income						$40,676.18

				Interest and fees on loans				$   38,618				$   41,235				$   39,610				$   35,297				$   34,469				$   154,760				$   117,497				ERROR:#REF!		$   69,766				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   107,559				$   69,238				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on taxable securities				3,153				3,114				3,034				2,953				2,985				12,254				7,134				ERROR:#REF!		5,938				7,228				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,710				8,547				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on nontaxable securities				469				483				496				312				335				1,760				1,413				ERROR:#REF!		647				346				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				555				163				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on deposits in other banks				124				66				46				45				79				281				276				ERROR:#REF!		124				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,582				1,502				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																				 

				Interest on federal funds sold				4				2				-				-				5				6				2				ERROR:#REF!		5				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				261				89				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest income		42,368				44,900				43,186				38,607				37,873				169,061				126,322				ERROR:#REF!		76,480				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				123,667				79,539				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Interest expense

				Interest on deposits				$   2,280				$   2,560				$   2,540				$   2,205				$   2,183				$   9,585				$   8,400				ERROR:#REF!		$   4,388				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				45,599				18,629				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Interest on other borrowings				1,256				1,334				1,514				1,138				1,206				5,242				1,737				ERROR:#REF!		2,344				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,008				8,202				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total interest expense		3,536				3,894				4,054				3,343				3,389				14,827				10,137				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,606				26,934				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income						38,832				41,006				39,132				35,264				34,484				154,234				116,185				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				37,515				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				70,061				52,605				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Provision for loan losses						1,069				888				1,669				1,365				1,726				4,991				11,486				ERROR:#REF!		3,091				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,837				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Net interest income after provision for loan losses						$   37,763				$   40,118				$   37,463				$   33,899				$   32,758				$   149,243				$   104,699				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				67,224				50,954				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest income

				Service charges on deposit accounts				$   6,429				$   6,522				$   6,659				$   5,847				$   5,586				$   25,457				$   19,545				ERROR:#REF!		$   11,433				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12,200				10,428		15.09%		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Mortgage banking activity				8,083				6,476				7,498				6,944				5,068				29,001				19,128				ERROR:#REF!		12,012				1,725				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,250				2,870		59.49%		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Other service charges, commissions and fees				668				643				690				662				652				2,663				2,151				ERROR:#REF!		1,314				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gain(loss) on sale of securities				12				-				132				-				6				144				171				ERROR:#REF!		6				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				(308)				(391)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Gains from acquisitions				-				-				-				-				-				-				-						0

				Other non-interest income				2,383				2,721				2,922				2,366				1,442				10,392				5,554				ERROR:#REF!		3,808				953				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,562				623				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total noninterest income		17,575				16,362				17,901				15,819				12,754				67,657				46,549				ERROR:#REF!		28,573				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				15,142				13,530				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Noninterest expense

				Salaries and employee benefits				20,632				19,316				20,226				16,942				17,394				77,116				56,670				ERROR:#REF!		34,336				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				27,242				22,483		Core Opex 1Q15		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$37,651.00

				Occupancy and equipment expenses				4,554				4,717				4,669				4,071				4,064				18,011				12,286				ERROR:#REF!		8,135				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				6,836				4,931		Core Opex 1Q14		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$30,599.00

				Data processing and telecommunications expenses				4,260				4,229				3,928				3,940				3,454				16,357				11,539				ERROR:#REF!		7,394				585				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,107				819				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$7,052.00

				FDIC Insurance expense																								-								3,436		0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Credit resolution related expenses (1)				3,161				5,290				3,186				2,840				2,190				14,477				15,486						5,030

				Advertising and marketing expenses				641				847				594				718				710				2,800				1,620				ERROR:#REF!		1,428								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!										Mortgage Exp								$1,442.00

				Amortization of intangible assets				630				662				698				437				533				2,427				1,414						970				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!														SBA Exp								$305.00

				Merger and conversion charges				15				67				551				2,872				450				3,505				4,350						3,322																						Incentive & FICA								$1,430.68

				Other non-interest expenses				6,934				6,605				4,727				5,498				4,444				23,764				18,580				ERROR:#REF!		9,942				4,931				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,301				15,374		Salaries								$2,047.00

						Total noninterest expense		40,827				41,733				38,579				37,318				33,239				158,457				121,945				ERROR:#REF!		70,557				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				53,486				43,607		DP & IT		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$806.00

																																																												FDIC insurance		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$218.70

		Income before income taxes						$   14,511				$   14,747				$   16,785				$   12,400				$   12,273				$   58,443				$   29,303				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				9,151				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				28,880				20,877		Occupancy								$490.00

																																																												Printing & Postage								$265.76

				Income tax expense				4,747				4,167				5,122				4,270				3,923				18,306				9,285				ERROR:#REF!		8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,129				7,149				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$46.86



		Net income						$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   8,350				$   40,137				$   20,018				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Preferred stock dividends						-				-				-				-				286				0				1,738						286				- 0





		Net income available to common shareholders						$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   8,064				$   40,137				$   18,280				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   6,115				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   17,751				$   13,728				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Diluted earnings available to common shareholders						0.32				0.39				0.43				0.32				0.32				1.53				0.75				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.45				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.35				1.14																												$0.00		$24,050.00

								$9,773.75				$10,623.55				$12,021.15				$9,996.80				$8,642.50

				(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.

						Problem loan & OREO expense		$4,230.00				$6,178.00				$4,855.00				$4,205.00				$3,916.00

						As a % of NPAs (annualized)		20.07%				27.85%				21.87%				18.72%				19.64%

						Overhead Ratio		1.97%				2.00%				1.71%				1.81%				2.03%

						OPEX as a % of Net Interest Income		105.14%				101.77%				98.59%				105.82%				96.39%



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014

		PERIOD-END BALANCE SHEET

		Assets

				Cash and due from banks				$   80,142				$   78,036				$   69,421				$   80,986				$   71,387

				Federal funds sold and interest bearing balances				126,157				92,323				40,165				44,800				48,677

				Investment securities available for sale, at fair value				610,330				541,805				529,509				535,630				456,713

				Other investments				8,636				10,275				12,687				10,971				9,322

				Mortgage loans held for sale				73,796				94,759				110,059				81,491				51,693																																												(20,963)



				Loans, net of unearned income				1,999,420				1,889,881				1,848,759				1,770,059				1,695,382																																												109,539

				Purchased, non-covered loans				643,092				674,239				673,724				702,131				437,269																																												(31,147)

				Covered loans				245,745				271,279				313,589				331,250				372,694																																												(25,534)

				Less allowance for loan losses				(21,852)				(21,157)				(22,212)				(22,254)				(22,744)

						Loans, net		2,866,405				2,814,242				2,813,860				2,781,186				2,482,601																																				Total Growth								$31,895.00

																																																												Total Rate								4.53%

				Other real estate owned				32,339				33,160				35,320				35,373				33,839

				Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned				13,818				15,585				13,660				16,598				3,864																																				Leg/PNC								$78,392.00

				Covered other real estate owned				16,089				19,907				28,883				38,426				42,636																																				Rate								12.23%

						Total other real estate owned		62,246				68,652				77,863				90,397				80,339



				Premises and equipment, net				98,292				97,251				98,752				99,495				87,430

				Goodwill				63,547				63,547				58,879				58,903				35,049

				Other intangibles, net				7,591				8,221				9,114				9,812				5,477

				FDIC loss sharing receivable				23,312				31,351				38,233				49,180				53,181

				Cash value of bank owned life insurance				59,212				58,867				58,217				57,864				49,738

				Other assets				73,238				77,748				82,649				72,420				56,377

						Total assets		$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077				$   3,999,408				$   3,973,135				$   3,487,984



		Liabilities

				Deposits:

						Noninterest-bearing		$   967,015				$   839,377				$   816,517				$   790,798				$   698,866																																				Growth in NIB								$268,149

						Interest-bearing		2,513,216				2,591,772				2,556,602				2,598,237				2,311,781																																				Rate								38.37%

				Total deposits				3,480,231				3,431,149				3,373,119				3,389,035				3,010,647

				Federal funds purchased & securities sold under

						agreements to repurchase		55,520				73,310				32,351				51,109				49,974

				Other borrowings				43,851				78,881				147,409				100,293				59,677

				Other liabilities				17,952				22,384				27,615				24,457				12,028

				Subordinated deferrable interest debentures				65,567				65,325				65,084				64,842				55,628

						Total liabilities		3,663,121				3,671,049				3,645,578				3,629,736				3,187,954





		Stockholders' equity

		  Preferred stock						$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -

		  Common stock						33,593				28,159				28,158				28,155				26,536

		  Capital surplus						335,578				225,015				224,142				222,550				190,513

		  Retained earnings						126,566				118,412				109,170				100,185				92,055

		  Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)						6,353				6,098				3,974				4,123				2,374

		  Less treasury stock						(12,307)				(11,656)				(11,614)				(11,614)				(11,448)

						Total stockholders' equity		489,783				366,028				353,830				343,399				300,030

						Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		$   4,152,904				$   4,037,077				$   3,999,408				$   3,973,135				$   3,487,984



		Earning assets/total assets						89.06%				88.29%				87.91%				87.22%				87.80%

		NIB / Total deposits						27.79%				24.46%				24.21%				23.33%				23.21%



		Other Data

		Earning Assets						3,698,540				3,564,286				3,515,805				3,465,361				3,062,428

		Intangible Assets						71,138				71,768				67,993				68,715				40,526

		Interest Bearing Liabilities						2,678,154				2,809,288				2,801,446				2,814,481				2,477,060

		Average Assets						4,079,750				4,011,128				3,969,893				3,494,466				3,521,588

		Average Common Stockholders' Equity						452,132				362,659				350,733				309,696				290,462



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec.				Dec.				June				June

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006



		ASSET QUALITY INFORMATION (1)



		Allowance for loan losses

				Balance at beginning of period				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   22,254				$   22,744				$   22,377				$   22,377				$   23,593				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				$   15,493				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Provision for loan loss (2)				1,100				650				1,573				997				1,501				4,721				9,947				ERROR:#REF!		2,498				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,651				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Charge-offs		855				2,071				1,975				1,973				1,606				7,625				13,284				3,922		3,579				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2,154				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Recoveries		450				366				360				486				472				1,684				2,121				ERROR:#REF!		958				845				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,776				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				405				1,705				1,615				1,487				1,134				5,941				11,163				ERROR:#REF!		2,621				5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				378				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Ending balance				$   21,852				$   21,157				$   22,212				$   22,254				$   22,744				$   21,157				$   22,377				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   22,294				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				As a percentage of loans				1.09%				1.12%				1.20%				1.26%				1.34%				1.06%				1.32%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																				 

				As a percentage of nonperforming loans				104.85%				97.37%				97.38%				100.65%				85.09%				101.52%				76.63%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#DIV/0!





		Net charge-off information

				Charge-offs

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				$   392				$   468				$   191				$   165				$   743				$   1,567				$   1,759				ERROR:#REF!		$   908				$   673				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				268				368				406				752				181				1,707				5,215				1,008		933				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				12				1,033				953				769				533				3,288				3,571				ERROR:#REF!		1,302				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				97				74				296				157				65				592				2,020				ERROR:#REF!		222				3,624				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				86				128				129				130				84				471				719				ERROR:#REF!		214				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total charge-offs		855				2,071				1,975				1,973				1,606				7,625				13,284				ERROR:#REF!		3,579				6,745				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,367				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Recoveries

				Commercial, financial & agricultural				285				91				47				134				49				321				432				ERROR:#REF!		183				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - residential				57				71				52				48				83				254				888				ERROR:#REF!		131				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - commercial & farmland				15				91				31				9				143				274				30				ERROR:#REF!		152				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Real estate - construction & development				31				49				96				96				108				349				473				ERROR:#REF!		204				356				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Consumer installment				62				64				134				199				89				486				298				ERROR:#REF!		288				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total recoveries		450				366				360				486				472				1,684				2,121		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		958				845				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				718				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				Net charge-offs (recoveries)				$   405				$   1,705				$   1,615				$   1,487				$   1,134				$   5,941				$   11,163				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,621				$   5,900				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   649				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		Non-accrual loans (excluding purchased non-covered																																		ERROR:#REF!		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		    and covered loans)						$   20,841				$   21,728				$   22,810				$   22,111				$   26,729				$   20,841				$   29,203

		Non-accrual purchased non-covered loans						17,308				18,249				17,007				15,770				15,318				17,308				6,659

		Foreclosed assets (excluding purchased assets)						32,339				33,160				35,320				35,373				33,839				32,339				33,351				ERROR:#REF!		35,373				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Purchased, non-covered other real estate owned						13,818				15,585				13,660				16,598				3,864				13,818				4,276

		Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more						-				1				-				-				-				- 0				- 0						- 0				5

		Total non-performing assets, excluding covered assets						$   84,306				$   88,723				$   88,797				$   89,852				$   79,750				$   84,306				$   73,489				ERROR:#REF!		35,373				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Non-performing assets as a percent of total assets						2.03%				2.20%				2.22%				2.26%				2.29%				2.03%				2.11%				ERROR:#REF!		1.96%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Net charge offs as a percent of loans (Annualized)						0.08%				0.36%				0.35%				0.34%				0.27%				0.30%				0.66%				ERROR:#REF!		1.44%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.10%				0.04%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!





		(1) Asset quality information is presented net of covered assets where the Company's risk exposure is limited substantially by loss-sharing agreements with the FDIC.

		(2) During 2014 and 2015, the Company recorded provision for loan loss expense to account for losses where the initial estimate of cash flows was found to be excessive on loans

		      acquired in FDIC-assisted acquisitions.  These amounts are excluded from the calculation above but reflected in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations.





		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



								For the quarter ended:

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.

						Loans by Type		2015				2014				2014				2014				2014

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   334,917				$   319,654				$   334,783				$   304,588				$   270,571

						Real estate - construction & development		178,568				161,507				154,315				149,346				149,543

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		947,274				907,524				882,160				850,000				836,230

						Real estate - residential		496,043				456,106				436,515				422,731				393,001

						Consumer installment		29,113				30,782				31,403				31,902				32,345

						Other		13,505				14,308				9,583				11,492				13,692

						    Total Non-purchased		$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881				$   1,848,759				$   1,770,059				$   1,695,382



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   36,258				$   38,041				$   38,077				$   41,583				$   30,810

						Real estate - construction & development		53,668				58,362				60,262				64,084				31,820

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		291,760				306,706				296,790				311,748				174,281

						Real estate - residential		257,216				266,342				273,347				278,451				196,078

						Consumer installment		4,190				4,788				5,248				6,265				4,280

						    Total Purchased non-covered (net of discounts)		$   643,092				$   674,239				$   673,724				$   702,131				$   437,269



						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   20,905				$   21,467				$   22,545				$   25,209				$   24,813

						Real estate - construction & development		19,519				23,447				27,756				31,600				41,434

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		130,290				147,627				180,566				188,643				214,649

						Real estate - residential		74,847				78,520				82,445				85,518				91,372

						Consumer installment		184				218				277				280				426

						    Total Covered (net of discounts)		$   245,745				$   271,279				$   313,589				$   331,250				$   372,694



						Total Loan Portfolio:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   392,080				$   379,162				$   395,405				$   371,380				$   326,194

						Real estate - construction & development		251,755				243,316				242,333				245,030				222,797

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		1,369,324				1,361,857				1,359,516				1,350,391				1,225,160

						Real estate - residential		828,106				800,968				792,307				786,700				680,451

						Consumer installment		33,487				35,788				36,928				38,447				37,051

						Other		13,505				14,308				9,583				11,492				13,692

						    Total Loans		$   2,888,257				$   2,835,399				$   2,836,072				$   2,803,440				$   2,505,345







						Troubled Debt Restructurings, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   277				$   290				$   257				$   257				$   711

						Real estate - construction & development		789				679				1,917				2,080				1,953

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		7,309				6,477				7,080				7,590				8,733

						Real estate - residential		4,513				5,258				7,973				7,335				7,364

						Consumer installment		47				55				34				75				87

						    Total Accruing TDRs		$   12,935				$   12,759				$   17,261				$   17,337				$   18,848



						Non-accruing loan types:

						Commercial, financial & agricultural		$   17				$   13				$   507				$   465				$   40

						Real estate - construction & development		90				228				196				32				29

						Real estate - commercial & farmland		64				724				1,672				2,151				1,316

						Real estate - residential		736				1,485				759				1,044				961

						Consumer installment		90				73				93				51				19

						    Total Non-accrual TDRs		$   997				$   2,523				$   3,227				$   3,743				$   2,365



						Total Troubled Debt Restructurings		$   13,932				$   15,282				$   20,488				$   21,080				$   21,213





		The following table presents the loan portfolio by risk grade, excluding purchased non-covered and covered loans:

						Grade 10 - Prime credit		$   157,462				$   128,577				$   121,486				$   110,842				$   93,805

						Grade 15 - Good credit		205,929				217,804				222,714				226,652				243,963

						Grade 20 - Satisfactory credit		1,012,733				947,948				908,054				866,356				817,718

						Grade 23 - Performing, under-collateralized credit		28,643				29,205				28,826				28,429				31,056

						Grade 25 - Minimum acceptable credit		513,009				488,187				484,200				450,363				417,177

						Grade 30 - Other asset especially mentioned		25,461				25,983				31,750				33,360				38,240

						Grade 40 - Substandard		56,179				52,176				51,640				54,047				53,286

						Grade 50 - Doubtful		4				1				88				10				137

						Grade 60 - Loss		-				-				1				-				-

						  Total		$   1,999,420				$   1,889,881				$   1,848,759				$   1,770,059				$   1,695,382



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006





		AVERAGE BALANCES



						Federal funds sold		$   5,500				$   3,163				$   500				$   500				$   7,455				$   2,886				$   817				ERROR:#REF!		$   3,978				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   72,183				$   55,762		0.09%		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		3,240								$2.36

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		158,286				69,772				63,355				50,850				99,751				70,829				98,128						75,301				20,858				ERROR:#REF!														1.97%								71,460								$55.98

						Investment securities - taxable		485,922				461,800				451,563				418,498				411,251				435,960				273,065				ERROR:#REF!		414,875				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				267,343				223,633		13.03%		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		472,971								$3,068.96

						Investment securities - nontaxable		71,229				72,072				74,176				49,631				51,092				61,834				51,917						50,362				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!														2.03%								73,815								$656.14

						Other investments		9,450				9,804				8,209				6,629				12,330				10,589				7,431						9,479				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!														0.28%								10,041

						Mortgage loans held for sale		75,831				97,406				83,751				54,517				49,397				71,231				110,542						51,956																						2.75%								99,762								$910.39								Current mix		Current yield		4Q mix		4Q yield

						Loans		1,911,601				1,871,618				1,795,059				1,706,564				1,639,672				1,753,013				1,478,816						1,673,117																						52.79%								1,916,892								$22,479.95								4.51%		0.32%		2.06%		0.38%

						Purchased non-covered loans		650,331				659,472				688,452				433,249				441,138				557,708				11,065																												18.60%								675,425								$12,296.86								15.61%		2.76%		15.34%		2.86%

						Covered loans		262,693				299,981				324,498				354,766				379,460				339,417				440,923				ERROR:#REF!		367,113				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647		8.46%		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		307,237								$4,672.43								79.88%		5.45%		82.61%		5.76%

						  Total Earning Assets		$   3,630,843				$   3,545,088				$   3,489,563				3,075,204				3,091,546				$   3,303,467				$   2,472,704				ERROR:#REF!		$   2,646,180				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,647,931				1,232,042				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$3,630,843.00								$41,046.06

																																																																												$37,153.06										4.79%		4.93%		5.20%

						Noninterest bearing deposits		$   897,937				$   850,879				$   807,416				$   680,058				$   666,493				$   751,874				$   489,613						$   673,275				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																														4.15%												152,009

						NOW accounts		756,795				786,511				743,352				691,353				675,199				724,461				597,490						683,276				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																										4.19%

						MMDA		857,346				840,397				861,197				770,047				749,150				805,601				625,085				ERROR:#REF!		759,599				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				452,192				317,384				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		163,624				156,663				155,559				145,528				143,109				150,266				104,630				ERROR:#REF!		144,319				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				69,591				72,058				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		372,463				386,844				439,150				356,483				373,523				389,174				300,184						365,003				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		383,962				401,934				370,166				360,703				361,861				373,767				356,108						361,282				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				4,023				5,970				5,970				5,970				5,479				14,791				ERROR:#REF!		5,970				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				773,089				500,606				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		3,432,127				3,427,251				3,382,810				3,010,142				2,975,305				3,200,622				2,487,901				ERROR:#REF!		2,992,724				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,294,871				890,048				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		16,778				35,815				55,435				28,626				68,333				46,986				2,400				ERROR:#REF!		48,480				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				91,119				99,555				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		43,871				46,508				47,346				35,280				30,004				39,850				2,027						32,642				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				41,841				35,595				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		65,436				65,195				64,953				55,789				55,092				60,298				43,276

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		52,707				47,247				44,316				40,008				57,112				47,136				26,908				ERROR:#REF!		48,560				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				11,910				8,279				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		178,792				194,765				212,050				159,703				210,541				194,270				74,611				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				144,869				143,429				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   3,610,919				$   3,622,016				$   3,594,860				$   3,169,845				$   3,185,846				$   3,394,892				$   2,562,512				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,439,740				$   1,033,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Mix of Earning Assets

						  S/T Assets		4.51%				2.06%				1.83%				1.67%				3.47%

						  Investments		15.34%				15.06%				15.07%				15.22%				14.96%

						  Loans		79.88%				82.61%				82.87%				82.89%				81.18%

						Higher mix of S/T assets cost us 14bps in the margin.  Legacy loan yeilds cost us ___bps in the margin.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006



		INTEREST INCOME/EXPENSE



				INTEREST INCOME

						Federal funds sold		$   4				$   2				$   -				$   -				$   5				$   6				$   2						$   5				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		124				66				47				45				79				282				276				ERROR:#REF!		124				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   1,371				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - taxable		3,153				3,114				3,034				2,953				2,985				12,254				7,134						5,938				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Investment securities - nontaxable (TE)		633				652				670				421				452				2,376				1,907				ERROR:#REF!		873				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,637				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Mortgage loans held for sale		692				947				787				457				403				2,882				3,883

						Loans (TE)		22,418				23,294				21,790				21,996				20,647				89,498				80,005						42,643

						Purchased non-covered loans		11,840				12,612				12,610				7,933				6,865				44,995				570

						Covered loans		3,995				4,704				4,726				5,164				6,761				18,589				33,587				ERROR:#REF!		11,925				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1,308,405				952,647				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Accretion		3,097				4,280				2,931				2,539				2,680

						Total Earning Assets		$   42,859				$   45,391				$   43,663				$   38,969				$   40,877				$   170,882				$   127,364				ERROR:#REF!		79,846				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				962,655				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



				INTEREST EXPENSE

						Non-interest bearing deposits		$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -						$   -				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		376				414				324				291				288				1,405				1,097						579				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		663				768				783				722				681				2,936				2,308				ERROR:#REF!		1,403				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,260				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		37				45				42				40				37				164				116				ERROR:#REF!		77				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				559				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		513				553				596				478				489				2,140				1,740						967				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		691				746				749				626				640				2,812				2,645						1,266				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		-				34				47				48				48				129				493				ERROR:#REF!		96				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				14,562				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Total Deposits		2,280				2,560				2,541				2,205				2,183				9,586				8,399				ERROR:#REF!		4,388				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				18,381				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		15				26				51				26				37				118				63				ERROR:#REF!		63				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4,665				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		366				379				558				415				408				1,718				157				ERROR:#REF!		823				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				3,477				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		832				887				866				666				708				3,251				1,368						1,374

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																																- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		43				41				39				31				53				154				150				ERROR:#REF!		84				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				51				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		1,256				1,333				1,514				1,138				1,206				5,241				1,738				ERROR:#REF!		2,344				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				8,193				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total Funding		$   3,536				$   3,893				$   4,055				$   3,343				$   3,389				$   14,827				$   10,137				ERROR:#REF!		$   6,732				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   26,574				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net Interest Income (TE)		$   39,323				$   41,498				$   39,608				$   35,626				$   37,488				$   156,055				$   117,227				ERROR:#REF!		$   73,114				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$   936,081				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!







		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)



																																																																																																																												 

								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended										Six Months Ended								Six Months Ended								Twelve Months Ended								Six Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.				Sept		June				June				June				June				Dec. 				Dec. 				June				June

								2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013				2007		2009				2008				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006

		YIELDS (1)



						Federal funds sold		0.29%				0.25%				0.00%				0.00%				0.27%				0.21%				0.24%						0.25%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																		0.09%

						Interest bearing deposits in banks		0.32%				0.38%				0.29%				0.35%				0.32%				0.40%				0.28%						0.33%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.00%																																		1.97%

						Investment securities - taxable		2.63%				2.68%				2.67%				2.83%				2.94%				2.81%				2.61%						2.89%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																						13.03%

						Investment securities - nontaxable		3.60%				3.59%				3.58%				3.40%				3.59%				3.84%				3.67%						3.50%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																																						2.03%

						Mortgage loans held for sale		3.70%				3.86%				3.73%				3.36%				3.31%				4.05%				3.51%																																																				0.28%

						Loans		4.76%				4.94%				4.82%				5.17%				5.11%				5.11%				5.41%																																																				2.75%

						Purchased non-covered loans		7.38%				7.59%				7.27%				7.34%				6.31%				8.07%				5.15%																																																				52.79%

						Covered loans		6.17%				6.22%				5.78%				5.84%				7.23%				5.48%				7.62%				ERROR:#REF!		6.55%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!																		18.60%

						Accretion		0.43%				0.58%				0.40%				0.40%				0.43%																																																												8.46%

						  Total Earning Assets		4.79%				5.08%				4.96%				5.08%				5.36%				5.17%				5.15%				ERROR:#REF!		6.08%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				78.13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Noninterest bearing deposits		0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%						0.00%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						NOW accounts		0.20%				0.21%				0.17%				0.17%				0.17%				0.19%				0.18%						0.17%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						MMDA		0.31%				0.36%				0.36%				0.38%				0.37%				0.36%				0.37%						0.37%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Savings accounts		0.09%				0.11%				0.11%				0.11%				0.10%				0.11%				0.11%						0.11%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs < $100,000		0.56%				0.57%				0.54%				0.54%				0.53%				0.55%				0.58%				ERROR:#REF!		0.53%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				1.03%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Retail CDs > $100,000		0.73%				0.74%				0.80%				0.70%				0.72%				0.75%				0.74%				ERROR:#REF!		0.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.78%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Brokered CDs		0.00%				3.35%				3.12%				3.22%				3.26%				2.35%				3.33%				ERROR:#REF!		3.24%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.91%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Deposits		0.27%				0.30%				0.30%				0.29%				0.30%				0.30%				0.34%				ERROR:#REF!		0.30%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.07%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						FHLB advances		0.36%				0.29%				0.36%				0.36%				0.22%				0.25%				2.63%				ERROR:#REF!		0.26%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				4.69%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Other borrowings		3.38%				3.23%				4.68%				4.72%				5.51%				4.31%				7.75%				ERROR:#REF!		5.08%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				9.77%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Subordinated debentures		5.16%				5.40%				5.29%				4.79%				5.21%				5.39%				3.16%

						Federal funds purchased and securities sold																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				0.61%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						under agreements to repurchase		0.33%				0.34%				0.35%				0.31%				0.38%				0.33%				0.56%						0.35%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						  Total Non-Deposit Funding		2.85%				2.72%				2.83%				2.86%				2.32%				2.70%				2.33%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				5.71%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						  Total funding (3)		0.40%				0.43%				0.45%				0.42%				0.43%				0.44%				0.40%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				2.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest spread		4.39%				4.65%				4.52%				4.66%				4.93%				4.74%				4.76%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.56%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



						Net interest margin		4.39%				4.64%				4.50%				4.65%				4.92%				4.72%				4.74%				ERROR:#REF!		5.57%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				75.98%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								4.05%				4.17%				4.17%				4.32%				4.57%



		(1) Interest and average rates are calculated on a tax-equivalent basis using an effective tax rate of 35%.

		(2) Rate calculated based on average earning assets.

		(3) Rate calculated based on total average funding including non-interest bearing liabilities.

		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Net Operating Income Reconciliation		2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013



						Net income available to common shareholders		$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   8,064				$   40,137				$   18,280



						Conversion charges		15				67				551				2,872				450				3,505				4,862

						Tax effect of conversion charges		(5)				(23)				(193)				(1,005)				(158)				(1,227)				(1,702)

						Plus: After tax conversion charges		10				44				358				1,867				293				2,278				3,160



						       Net operating income		9,774				10,624				12,021				9,997				8,357				42,415				21,440







								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Core Earnings Reconciliation		2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013



						Pre-tax operating profit		$   14,511				$   14,747				$   16,785				$   12,400				$   12,273				$   58,443				$   29,303

						Plus: Credit Related Costs

						    Provision for loan losses		1,069				888				1,669				1,365				1,726				4,991				11,486

						   (Gains)/Losses on the sale of legacy OREO		110				(228)				(3)				283				(55)				162				267

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		20				344				(184)				249				118				429				- 0

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		3,031				5,175				3,373				2,309				2,127				13,888				15,219

						    Interest reversed (received) on non-accrual loans		156				(6)				94				71				246				315				417

						       Total Credit-Related Costs		4,386				6,173				4,949				4,277				4,162				19,785				27,389



						Plus: Conversion charges		15				67				551				2,872				450				3,505				4,862

						Plus: Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Less: Non-recurring gains

						    Gains related to FDIC acquisitions		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						    Gains on sales of securities		(12)				- 0				(132)				- 0				(6)				(144)				(171)

						 Gains on sales of bank premises		- 0				- 0				(616)				- 0				- 0				(616)				(310)

						    Other non-recurring adjustments		- 0				188				- 0		(870)		(870)

Stokes, Nicole: Stokes, Nicole:
This is the Cordele loan - payoff - recovery of interest				- 0				(682)				(4,855)



						Pretax, Pre-provision earnings		$   18,900				$   21,175				$   21,537				$   18,679				$   16,879				$   80,291				$   56,218



						As percentage of average assets, annualized		1.88%				2.09%				2.15%				2.14%				1.94%				1.97%				1.60%



								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Recurring Operating Expenses		2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013



						Total Operating Expenses		40,827				41,733				38,579				37,318				33,239				158,457				121,945

						Less: Credit costs & non-recurring charges

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of legacy OREO		(110)				228				3				(283)				55				(162)				(267)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of covered OREO		(20)				(344)				184				(249)				(118)				(429)				(3,176)

						    Problem loan and OREO expense		(3,031)				(5,175)				(3,373)				(2,309)				(2,127)				(13,888)				(12,043)

						   Costs associated with capital raise		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Severance payments		- 0				(188)				- 0				- 0				- 0				(188)				(99)

						Conversion expenses		(15)				(67)				(551)				(2,872)				(450)				(3,505)				(4,763)

						   Gains/(Losses) on the sale of premises		- 0				- 0				616				- 0				- 0				616				310



						Recurring operating expenses		$   37,651				$   36,187				$   35,458				$   31,605				$   30,599				$   140,901				$   101,907



		AMERIS BANCORP

		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

		(unaudited)

		(dollars in thousands except per share data and FTE headcount)





								Three Months Ended																				Twelve Months Ended

								Mar.				Dec.				Sept.				Jun.				Mar.				Dec.				Dec.

						Segment Reporting		2015				2014				2014				2014				2014				2014				2013



						Banking Division:

						   Net interest income		$   35,839				$   38,045				$   36,142				$   33,345				$   32,928				$   143,371				$   110,582

						   Provision for loan losses		927				737				994				1,365				1,726				4,023				11,486

						   Noninterest income		8,780				8,595				8,932				7,449				7,361				33,756				25,282

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		15,362				14,196				14,819				12,509				13,577				56,886				43,524

						      Occupancy		4,144				4,319				4,277				3,752				3,749				16,492				11,599

						      Data Processing		4,011				3,901				3,619				3,590				3,326				15,121				10,957

						      Other expenses		10,356				12,320				8,722				10,753				7,380				42,151				36,850

						         Total noninterest expense		33,873				34,736				31,437				30,604				28,032				130,650				102,930

						Income before income taxes		9,819				11,167				12,643				8,825				10,531				42,454				21,448

						   Income Tax		3,105				2,914				3,672				3,019				3,313				12,710				5,849

						         Net income		6,714				8,253				8,971				5,806				7,218				29,744				15,599

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286				- 0				1,738

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   6,714				$   8,253				$   8,971				$   5,806				$   6,932				$   29,744				$   13,861





						Mortgage Division:

						   Net interest income		$   2,380				$   2,574				$   2,347				$   1,339				$   1,100				$   8,640				$   3,883

						   Provision for loan losses		142				151				675				- 0				- 0				968				- 0

						   Noninterest income		7,883				6,313				7,135				7,002				5,164				28,333				19,130

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		4,654				4,259				4,409				3,937				3,568				17,259				12,515

						      Occupancy		382				373				368				300				302				1,423				631

						      Data Processing		245				326				306				343				122				1,220				573

						      Other expenses		968				999				869				1,312				815				4,148				4,386

						         Total noninterest expense		6,249				5,957				5,952				5,892				4,807				24,050				18,105

						Income before income taxes		3,872				2,779				2,855				2,449				1,457				11,955				4,908

						   Income Tax		1,355				973				999				857				510				4,184				1,718

						         Net income		2,517				1,806				1,856				1,592				947				7,771				3,190

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   2,517				$   1,806				$   1,856				$   1,592				$   947				$   7,771				$   3,190

								$   10,263				$   8,887				$   9,482				$   8,341				$   6,264

								$   1,525				$   1,841				$   2,477				$   1,948				$   685

						SBA Division:

						   Net interest income		$   613				$   387				$   643				$   580				$   456				$   2,223				$   1,720

						   Provision for loan losses		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						   Noninterest income		912				1,454				1,834				1,368				229				5,568				2,137																												$2.98

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		616				861				998				496				249				2,971				631

						      Occupancy		28				25				24				19				13				96				56

						      Data Processing		4				2				3				7				6				16				9

						      Other expenses		57				152				165				300				132				674				214

						         Total noninterest expense		705				1,040				1,190				822				400				3,757				910

						Income before income taxes		820				801				1,287				1,126				285				4,034				2,947

						   Income Tax		287				280				450				394				100				1,412				1,718

						         Net income		533				521				837				732				185				2,622				1,229

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   533				$   521				$   837				$   732				$   185				$   2,622				$   1,229





						Total Consolidated:

						   Net interest income		$   38,832				$   41,006				$   39,132				$   35,264				$   34,484				$   154,234				$   116,185

						   Provision for loan losses		1,069				888				1,669				1,365				1,726				4,991				11,486

						   Noninterest income		17,575				16,362				17,901				15,819				12,754				67,657				46,549

						   Noninterest expense:

						      Salaries and employee benefits		20,632				19,316				20,226				16,942				17,394				77,116				56,670

						      Occupancy		4,554				4,717				4,669				4,071				4,064				18,011				12,286

						      Data Processing		4,260				4,229				3,928				3,940				3,454				16,357				11,539

						      Other expenses		11,381				13,471				9,756				12,365				8,327				46,973				41,450

						         Total noninterest expense		40,827				41,733				38,579				37,318				33,239				158,457				121,945

						Income before income taxes		14,511				14,747				16,785				12,400				12,273				58,443				29,303

						   Income Tax		4,747				4,167				5,122				4,270				3,923				18,306				9,285

						         Net income		9,764				10,580				11,663				8,130				8,350				40,137				20,018

						   Preferred stock dividends		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				286				- 0				1,738

						Net income available to common shareholders		$   9,764				$   10,580				$   11,663				$   8,130				$   8,064				$   40,137				$   18,280









Strong Net Interest Margin

10

• Net interest margin improved 5 bps to 3.85% in 
the fourth quarter of 2025

• Net interest income (TE) grew by $7.4 million in 
4Q25

• Interest income (TE) increased $3.1 
million

• Interest expense decreased $4.3 million

• Average earning assets increased 7.0% 
annualized

Spread Income and Margin

Interest Rate Sensitivity

• Asset sensitivity continues near neutrality in 
preparation for further potential FOMC rate 
changes:

• -0.1% asset sensitivity in -100bps
• -0.1% asset sensitivity in -50bps
• +0.2% asset sensitivity in +50bps
• +0.5% asset sensitivity in +100bps

• Approximately $12.5 billion of total loans 
reprice within one year through either 
maturities or floating rate indices
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Diversified Revenue Stream
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• Strong revenue base of net interest income 
from core banking division and lines of 
business

• Additional noninterest revenue provided by 
our diversified lines of business

Mortgage Banking Activity

• Mortgage banking activity represented 10% 
of total revenue in 4Q25

• Gain on sale margin stable at 2.20% in 
4Q25

Other Noninterest Income

• Other Noninterest Income includes:
• Service charges on deposit accounts
• Fee income from equipment finance
• Gain on sale of SBA loans
• BOLI income

Strong Revenue Stream
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Disciplined Expense Control

Noninterest Expense and Efficiency Ratio Expense Highlights

12

• Management continues to deliver high 
performing operating efficiency

• Efficiency ratio of 46.59% in 4Q25

• Positive operating leverage on margin 
expansion and lower noninterest 
expenses helped drive lower 
efficiency ratio

• Improvement compared with 49.19% 
in 3Q25 and 52.26% in 4Q24 

• Total expenses decreased $11.5 million in 
4Q25 compared with 3Q25:

• Core bank expenses decreased 
$10.6 million mostly due to lower 
incentive compensation, healthcare 
costs, and 401(k) expenses

• Lines of business expenses 
decreased $900,000 mostly due to 
reduced loan servicing expenses 
related to recent MSR sales

52.26% 52.83%
51.63%

49.19%
46.59%

40.00%

45.00%

50.00%

55.00%

60.00%

65.00%

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Efficiency Ratio

$110.6 $111.6 $111.9 $114.0
$103.4

$41.4 $39.4 $43.4 $40.6 
$39.7 

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

120.0

140.0

160.0

180.0

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Noninterest Expenses
(in millions)

Banking LOBs



Granular Core Deposit Base
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Deposits by Product Type

• Total deposits increased $147.9 million, or 2.6% annualized, during 4Q25:
• Non-brokered, non-public fund deposits decreased $744.3 million
• Seasonal inflows of public funds totaled $892.6 million
• Brokered CDs decreased $403,000, and represent only 5% of total deposits

• Noninterest-bearing deposits remained strong at 28.7% of total deposits

• Granular deposit base with $45,732 average account size over approximately 489,000 accounts

4Q25 Highlights

Deposits by Customer

 Deposit
Type 

 Balance
(in 000s) 

% of Total Count
Average per

account

NIB 6,426,145$      28.7% 313,417 20,503$       
NOW 4,130,070        18.5% 41,769   98,879         
Checking (NIB/NOW) 10,556,215      47.2% 355,186 29,720         

MMDA 7,561,533        33.8% 33,200   227,757       
Savings 758,937            3.4% 62,630   12,118         
CD 3,499,310        15.6% 38,267   91,445         
Total 22,375,995$    100% 489,283 45,732$       

Consumer
34%

Commercial
42%

Public
19%

Brokered
5%

4Q25


Sheet1

		Row Labels		Sum of Balance												000200005 - NIB DEMAND		200005		5,881,218,507.32

		200005		5,881,218,507.32				5,881,218,507.32		- 0						000200006 - NIB DEMAND PUBLIC		200006		299,460,000.06

		200006		299,460,000.06				299,460,000.06		- 0						000200007 - ICS NIB DDA		200007		57,328,192.82

		200010		182,040,092.63				182,040,092.63		- 0						000200009 - XAA (NIC) NIB RECLASS		200009		156,769,610.25

		210000		1,426,405,158.98				1,426,405,158.98		- 0						000200011 - XAA (NIC) NIB PUBLIC RECLASS		200011		153,095,717.73

		210001		1,479,969,905.83				1,479,969,905.83		- 0						000210430 - DDA NON-POST ITEMS		210430		(1,000,032.53)

		210002		0.00				- 0		- 0						DDA				6,546,871,995.65

		210005		476,696,906.76				476,696,906.76		- 0						000200040 - OFFICIAL CHECKS		200040		- 0

		210006		581,447,331.11				581,447,331.11		- 0						000200044 - CANADIAN C/L PAYABLE		200044		67,187.40

		210100		8,603,206.05				8,603,206.05		- 0						000200045 - MONEYGRAM		200045		8,713.25

		210205		5,483,237,118.71				5,483,237,118.71		- 0						000200055 - MATURED CD'S		200055		- 0

		210206		1,396,643,976.40				1,396,643,976.40		- 0						000200100 - ESCROW		200100		510,169.32

		210207		0.00				- 0		- 0						000200101 - ESCROW RESERVE		200101		416,769.36

		210210		755,452,124.46				755,452,124.46		- 0						000200102 - MORTGAGE ESCROW		200102		651,664.84

		210211		3,484,585.91				3,484,585.91		- 0						000200110 - MTG ESCROW HFI		200110		- 0

		210305		922,453,378.73				551,292,404.05		371,160,974.68		0.00				000200111 - MTG ESCROW SERVICING RETAINED		200111		- 0

		210311		972,137,090.68				516,078,808.33		456,058,282.35		- 0				000200112 - MTG ESCROW CLEARING		200112		- 0

		210317		1,200,000,000.00				1,200,000,000.00		- 0						000200113 - MTG UNAPPLIED FUNDS		200113		29,044.40

		210320		139,064,767.24				4,934,691.40		134,130,075.84		- 0				000200115 - MTG ACC INT ESCR HOLDBACK MD		200115		- 0

		210330		230,740,743.74				141,509,533.43		89,231,210.31		- 0				000200190 - ABEF PART PAYABLE		200190		(254,085.11)

		Grand Total		21,439,054,894.61												000200195 - INDIRECT PART PAYABLE		200195		2,062.15

																000210390 - MISC DEPOSITS		210390		- 0

																000210400 - DEPOSIT CONTROL		210400		(35,179,429.37)

																000210405 - ATM DEPOSIT CONTROL		210405		- 0

																000210406 - ELAN ATM DEPOSIT SETTLEMENT		210406		1,285,210.84

																000210410 - DEPOSIT INTERFACE SUSPENSE		210410		- 0

																000210420 - ON-LINE DOLLAR DEFAULT		210420		(70.00)

																000210435 - SAV, CD NON-POST ITEMS		210435		(4,761.07)

																000210450 - TRANSFERS IN PROCESS		210450		(148,432.91)

																000210455 - CFT TRANSFER		210455		- 0

																000210460 - RETURN ITEM CLEARING		210460		- 0

																000210470 - DEPOSIT PRIN CLEARING-CONVERS		210470		- 0

																ELIM2-000110210 - AMERICAN BANKING CO		M2-000		(82,820,511.42)

																ELIM2-000110212 - CASH-AMERIS		M2-000		(4,334,482.03)

																ELIM2-000110213 - LIONMARK CASH - CHECKING		M2-000		(956,256.16)

																ELIM2-000110260 - AMERIS CONSOLIDATED		M2-000		- 0

																Other noninterest-bearing		er non		(120,727,206.51)

																Noninterest-bearing		intere		6,426,144,789.14

																000210314 - NATIONAL CDS > 250K		210314		- 0

																000210315 - NATIONAL CDS <100K		210315		- 0

																000210317 - BROKERED CD'S		210317		1,200,000,000.00

																000210318 - BROKERED CD FEES		210318		(146,564.68)

																CD - Brokered		- Brok		1,199,853,435.32

																000210305 - CD'S <100K		210305		551,292,404.05

																000210308 - CDARS - NON PUBLIC		210308		23,469,037.00

																000210320 - CDS PUBLIC FUNDS <100K		210320		4,934,691.40

																000210323 - CDARS - PUBLIC		210323		11,581,836.58

																000210330 - IRAS <100K		210330		141,509,533.43

																000210335 - CDARS - IRA'S		210335		244,693.60

																000210350 - CD CONTROL		210350		(234,855.94)

																000210360 - CD FV ADJ <100K		210360		- 0

																000210471 - CD PRINCIPAL CLEARING - CONV		210471		- 0

																000210472 - IRA PRINCIPAL CLEARING - CONV		210472		- 0

																000210475 - DEPOSIT ACCRUAL CLEARING-CONV		210475		- 0

																CD - Retail < $100,000		- Reta		732,797,340.12

																000210309 - OTHER CDS > 250K		210309		191,670,525.38

																000210310 - OTHER CDS 100-250K		210310		179,490,449.30

																000210311 - 61 CD'S 100-250K		210311		516,078,808.33

																000210312 - 61 CDS > 250K		210312		456,058,282.35

																000210316 - NATONAL CDS 100-250K		210316		- 0

																000210325 - CDS PUBLIC FUNDS 100-250K		210325		12,262,594.16

																000210326 - CDS PUBLIC FUNDS > 250K		210326		121,867,481.68

																000210340 - IRAS 100-250K		210340		67,515,478.02

																000210341 - IRAS > 250K		210341		21,715,732.29

																000210361 - CD FV ADJ 100-250K		210361		- 0

																000210362 - CD FV ADJ >250K		210362		- 0

																CD - Retail > $100,000		- Reta		1,566,659,351.51

																CD				3,499,310,126.95

																000210205 - MONEY MARKET ACCTS		210205		5,483,237,118.71

																000210206 - MMDA PUBLIC		210206		1,396,643,976.40

																000210207 - MMDA UBS		210207		- 0

																000210208 - ICS MMDA		210208		681,652,061.19

																MMDA		A		7,561,533,156.30

																000200008 - ICS IB DDA		200008		284,772,682.55

																000200010 - INTEREST BEARING - DEMAND		200010		182,040,092.63

																000210000 - NOW DDA ACCOUNTS		210000		1,426,405,158.98

																000210001 - NOW DDA PUBLIC		210001		1,479,969,905.83

																000210002 - NOW DDA UBS		210002		- 0

																000210005 - IB DEMAND		210005		476,696,906.76

																000210006 - IB DEMAND PUBLIC		210006		581,447,331.11

																000210009 - XAA (NIC) IB RECLASS		210009		(156,769,610.25)

																000210011 - XAA (NIC) IB PUBLIC RECLASS		210011		(153,095,717.73)

																000210100 - HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNTS - NOW		210100		8,603,206.05

																NOW				4,130,069,955.93

																000210210 - SAVINGS		210210		755,452,124.46

																000210211 - SAVINGS PUBLIC		210211		3,484,585.91

																Saving		ing		758,936,710.37

																Interest-bearing		erest-		15,949,849,949.55

																Total Deposits		al Dep		22,375,994,738.69





All

												Count		12/31/25		9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24

								GL		Type		Count		Balance		Balance		Balance								Account Category Description		Account Type Code		Account Type Description		GL Balance		Number of Accounts (Total)

		Certificate of DP		60		PERSONAL CERTIFICATE		210305				19,651		596,385,645		577,216,055.95		556,703,843.75		522,040,294.43		505,420,476.82				Certificate of DP		060		PERSONAL CERTIFICATE		$596,385,644.81		19,651

		Certificate of DP		61		JUMBO W/ADD.RELATION		210311				4,615		972,137,091		945,426,377.21		913,477,720.61		870,185,783.00		852,534,880.72				Certificate of DP		061		JUMBO W/ADD.RELATION		$972,137,090.68		4,615

		Certificate of DP		62		CD SPECIAL 2018		210305				43		2,878,553		3,004,313.43		3,857,805.71		4,239,142.67		4,579,141.09				Certificate of DP		062		CD SPECIAL 2018		$2,878,552.81		43

		Certificate of DP		63		7 MONTH CD SPECIAL		210305				1,094		72,100,037		129,431,059.47		145,445,395.20		118,757,136.87		78,869,287.81				Certificate of DP		063		7 MONTH CD SPECIAL		$72,100,037.29		1,094

		Certificate of DP		65		IRA CERTIFICATE		210330				8,265		216,953,443		221,845,164.24		223,874,055.79		225,687,935.46		231,024,767.16				Certificate of DP		065		IRA CERTIFICATE		$216,953,443.48		8,265

		Certificate of DP		70		ROTH IRA CERTIFICATE		210330				1,331		13,715,487		13,704,470.01		14,147,102.86		13,802,986.77		13,717,871.64				Certificate of DP		070		ROTH IRA CERTIFICATE		$13,715,486.89		1,331

		Certificate of DP		71		COVERDELL ESA		210330				36		71,813		73,211.04		72,638.47		80,196.20		98,098.01				Certificate of DP		071		COVERDELL ESA		$71,813.37		36

		Certificate of DP		72		BUS CD SPEC 2018		210305				4		51,233		50,818.49		50,340.26		49,867.58		49,405.68				Certificate of DP		072		BUS CD SPEC 2018		$51,232.90		4

		Certificate of DP		73		7 MTH BUS CD SPEC		210305				79		8,788,643		14,268,896.87		15,414,309.42		13,317,385.90		9,198,450.41				Certificate of DP		073		7 MTH BUS CD SPEC		$8,788,642.77		79

		Certificate of DP		75		BUSINESS CD		210305				1,750		194,014,608		197,930,477.76		237,746,506.41		242,711,063.64		204,668,690.07				Certificate of DP		075		BUSINESS CD		$194,014,608.17		1,750

		Certificate of DP		076		9 MONTH CD SPECIAL		210305				684		32,219,077		41,424,197.86		51,221,287.17		185,414,231.90		276,203,991.76				Certificate of DP		076		9 MONTH CD SPECIAL		$32,219,077.44		684

		Certificate of DP		077		BUS 9 MONTH CD SPEC		210305				52		4,137,692		6,020,605.07		6,935,596.11		18,511,613.18		24,024,489.20				Certificate of DP		077		BUS 9 MONTH CD SPEC		$4,137,691.64		52

		Certificate of DP		078		6 MONTH CD SPECIAL		210305				146		5,298,253		6,214,209.58		7,416,513.56		9,566,792.51		12,008,867.25				Certificate of DP		078		6 MONTH CD SPECIAL		$5,298,253.19		146

		Certificate of DP		079		6 MTH BUS CD SPEC		210305				11		880,986		1,151,513.60		1,206,371.48		1,797,974.70		1,776,736.37				Certificate of DP		079		6 MTH BUS CD SPEC		$880,985.63		11

		Certificate of DP		305		PUBLIC FUNDS CD		210320				294		139,064,767		130,179,197.81		128,948,095.02		155,231,024.19		157,777,161.33				Certificate of DP		305		PUBLIC FUNDS CD		$139,064,767.24		294

		Certificate of DP		401		BROKERED CDS		210317				15		1,200,000,000		1,200,376,000.00		1,133,626,000.00		1,051,717,000.00		805,059,000.00				Certificate of DP		401		BROKERED CDS		$1,200,000,000.00		15

		Certificate of DP		660		ONLINE PERSONAL CD		210305				144		4,403,840		4,516,403.62		4,469,983.00		3,757,270.51		2,946,347.37				Certificate of DP		660		ONLINE PERSONAL CD		$4,403,839.98		144

		Certificate of DP		661		ONLINE 7 MONTH CD		210305				- 0		- 0		- 0		10,103.10		336,848.69		332,799.56				Certificate of DP		676		ONLINE 9 MO CD SPEC		$453,573.20		33

		Certificate of DP		663		ONLINE BUS  7MTH CD		210305				- 0		- 0		- 0		5,079.38		- 0		- 0				Certificate of DP		678		ONLINE 6 MONTH CD		$841,238.90		20

		Certificate of DP		675		ONLINE BUSINESS CD		210305				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				Demand DP Account		145		FREE BUSINESS CK		$356,167,784.09		13,563

		Certificate of DP		676		ONLINE 9 MO CD SPEC		210305				33		453,573		777,614.24		787,325.83		1,867,819.31		2,402,141.81				Demand DP Account		147		BUSINESS INT CKG DDA		$142,107,584.55		244

		Certificate of DP		677		ONLINE BUS 9MO CD SP		210305				- 0		- 0		- 0		1,093.86		1,080.78		1,067.57				Demand DP Account		148		PROFESSIONAL BUS CKG		$155,653,637.16		1,097

		Certificate of DP		678		ONLINE 6 MONTH CD		210305				20		841,239		858,941.58		855,872.38		949,651.02		946,110.30				Demand DP Account		149		BUSINESS CHECKING		$1,502,434,314.93		49,813

		Demand DP Account		2		EMPLOYEE ADVANTAGE		200005		Consumer		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				Demand DP Account		150		SMALL BUSINESS CKNG		$12,053,628.08		294

		Demand DP Account		145		FREE BUSINESS CK		200005		Commercial		13,563		356,167,784		383,325,332.62		402,798,932.37		415,446,294.27		402,637,625.43				Demand DP Account		151		BUSINESS ANALYSIS CH		$1,643,910,375.18		5,856

		Demand DP Account		147		BUSINESS INT CKG DDA		200010		Commercial		244		142,107,585		117,783,469.95		88,795,296.34		98,928,859.32		153,535,971.23				Demand DP Account		153		BUS ESSENTIAL CKG		$541,863,417.06		14,315

		Demand DP Account		148		PROFESSIONAL BUS CKG		200005		Commercial		1,097		155,653,637		163,229,730.54		164,011,149.28		172,823,408.14		176,936,909.57				Demand DP Account		155		BUS CHECKING W/ INT		$39,539,377.61		308

		Demand DP Account		149		BUSINESS CHECKING		200005		Commercial		49,813		1,502,434,315		1,592,174,548.40		1,677,301,109.07		1,728,217,209.54		1,799,869,584.91				Demand DP Account		246		NON-PROFIT CHECKING		$32,727,253.53		1,266

		Demand DP Account		150		SMALL BUSINESS CKNG		200005		Commercial		294		12,053,628		11,908,071.89		12,934,173.92		12,139,378.64		12,523,365.73				Demand DP Account		310		PUBLIC FDS CHECKING		$299,460,000.06		916

		Demand DP Account		151		BUSINESS ANALYSIS CH		200005		Commercial		5,856		1,643,910,375		1,796,162,755.03		1,773,139,671.50		1,740,106,379.77		1,522,866,561.02				Demand DP Account		311		PUBLIC FUNDS INT DDA		$581,447,331.11		228

		Demand DP Account		153		BUS ESSENTIAL CKG		200005		Commercial		14,315		541,863,417		604,980,497.51		504,530,408.47		408,860,703.64		334,964,280.63				Demand DP Account		351		BUS ANALYSIS INT DDA		$476,696,906.76		1,185

		Demand DP Account		155		BUS CHECKING W/ INT		200010		Commercial		308		39,539,378		42,444,546.42		46,174,973.08		23,923,114.76		17,483,863.83				Demand DP Account		427		INTERNAL ACCOUNTS		$289,954,242.97		87

		Demand DP Account		162		PREFERRED BANKING		200010		Commercial		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				Demand DP Account		620		ONLINE ACCESS CKNG		$901,400.84		278

		Demand DP Account		246		NON-PROFIT CHECKING		200005		Commercial		1,266		32,727,254		32,421,468.10		33,396,636.23		34,061,489.82		33,452,538.81				Demand DP Account		621		ONLINE BENEFITS CHKG		$1,129,715.31		509

		Demand DP Account		310		PUBLIC FDS CHECKING		200006		Public		916		299,460,000		258,896,402.51		293,768,449.27		278,664,939.13		348,596,646.00				Demand DP Account		625		ONLINE AT-EASE CHECK		$918,018.36		295

		Demand DP Account		427		INTERNAL ACCOUNTS		200005		Internal		87		289,954,243		520,702,269.49		475,640,388.18		364,074,218.53		352,286,250.02				Demand DP Account		630		ONLINE FREE CHECKING		$14,720,409.46		8,447

		Demand DP Account		435		UBS INTEREST DDA		210002		Brokered		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				Demand DP Account		648		ONLINE PROF BUS CKG		$367,779.27		15

		Demand DP Account		620		ONLINE ACCESS CKNG		200005		Consumer		278		901,401		1,076,527.50		1,044,949.65		1,338,643.63		1,092,141.84				Demand DP Account		649		ONLINE BUSINESS CKG		$3,941,285.83		740

		Demand DP Account		621		ONLINE BENEFITS CHKG		200005		Consumer		509		1,129,715		973,564.43		611,737.97		620,496.35		704,425.27				Demand DP Account		753		ONLINE BUS ESSENTIAL		$6,312,875.70		851

		Demand DP Account		625		ONLINE AT-EASE CHECK		200005		Consumer		295		918,018		957,648.86		874,507.89		884,904.24		925,648.63				Demand DP Account		755		ONLINE BUS CKG W INT		$393,130.47		28

		Demand DP Account		630		ONLINE FREE CHECKING		200005		Consumer		8,447		14,720,409		12,456,291.99		12,011,666.09		10,666,308.51		10,518,232.48				Demand DP Account		820		ACCESS CHECKING		$582,416,025.74		72,964

		Demand DP Account		648		ONLINE PROF BUS CKG		200005		Commercial		15		367,779		418,223.83		371,366.08		1,316,251.93		314,354.25				Demand DP Account		821		BENEFITS CHECKING		$101,451,492.83		10,322

		Demand DP Account		649		ONLINE BUSINESS CKG		200005		Commercial		740		3,941,286		4,508,080.62		4,334,041.23		3,994,905.17		4,157,753.16				Demand DP Account		825		AT-EASE CHECKING		$1,801,956.36		784

		Demand DP Account		753		ONLINE BUS ESSENTIAL		200005		Commercial		851		6,312,876		3,108,283.95		3,379,011.16		2,097,789.72		894,117.78				Demand DP Account		830		FREE CHECKING		$631,635,807.95		129,629

		Demand DP Account		755		ONLINE BUS CKG W INT		200010		Commercial		28		393,130		380,589.14		236,002.68		92,975.03		99,394.41				Demand DP Account		844		OPPORTUNITY CHECKING		$857,086.67		1,376

		Demand DP Account		820		ACCESS CHECKING		200005		Consumer		72,964		582,416,026		573,547,916.14		591,706,040.68		613,665,860.75		612,099,642.63				Money Market		052		PERSONAL MMKT		$2,467,917,890.01		22,294

		Demand DP Account		821		AMENITY CHECKING		200005		Consumer		10,322		101,451,493		95,866,629.26		103,264,614.71		108,202,631.53		101,524,514.19				Money Market		140		SPECIAL BIZ. MMA		$6,932,953.68		66

		Demand DP Account		825		AT-EASE CHECKING		200005		Consumer		784		1,801,956		1,895,890.87		1,897,976.09		1,931,266.20		1,758,916.25				Money Market		141		LION SPEC BIZ MMA		$40,488,122.36		134

		Demand DP Account		830		FREE CHECKING		200005		Consumer		129,629		631,635,808		603,604,937.72		601,940,060.83		608,315,940.03		578,627,825.46				Money Market		142		PREMIUM BUSINESS MMK		$49,798,720.48		131

		Demand DP Account		844		OPPORTUNITY CHECKING		200005		Consumer		1,376		857,087		957,287.82		1,168,626.46		1,219,311.09		688,548.09				Money Market		143		FEDFUNDS MM BUSINESS		$30,105,715.25		28

		Money Market		52		PERSONAL MMKT		210205		Consumer		22,294		2,467,917,890		2,460,275,039.56		2,435,877,764.10		2,478,179,167.88		2,439,498,210.47				Money Market		152		BUSINESS MMKT		$2,419,762,159.90		7,569

		Money Market		140		SPECIAL BIZ. MMA		210205		Commercial		66		6,932,954		9,038,943.91		9,432,073.22		9,135,321.61		7,810,793.41				Money Market		314		PUBLIC FDS MONEY MKT		$1,396,643,976.40		442

		Money Market		141		LION SPEC BIZ MMA		210205		Commercial		134		40,488,122		71,233,106.50		73,822,608.21		66,567,224.49		64,629,914.27				Money Market		651		HIGH YIELD MMKT		$20,074.07		1

		Money Market		142		PREMIUM BUSINESS MMK		210205		Commercial		131		49,798,720		40,792,459.40		54,109,209.22		54,665,172.72		55,716,372.05				Money Market		652		ONLINE PERSONAL MM		$5,196,082.79		208

		Money Market		143		FEDFUNDS MM BUSINESS		210205		Commercial		28		30,105,715		31,814,512.92		31,865,315.37		32,923,031.05		26,039,191.12				Money Market		751		HIGH YIELD BUS MMKT		$278,312,045.21		844

		Money Market		152		BUSINESS MMKT		210205		Commercial		7,569		2,419,762,160		2,488,216,285.09		2,336,147,256.69		2,361,635,467.44		2,367,771,646.34				Money Market		752		ONLINE BUSINESS MMKT		$688,474.85		10

		Money Market		314		PUBLIC FDS MONEY MKT		210206		Public		442		1,396,643,976		836,042,676.24		835,865,098.95		821,804,211.63		1,185,019,056.60				Money Market		840		SPECIAL PER. MMA		$43,568,386.25		510

		Money Market		438		UBS MONEY MARKET		210207		Brokered		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				Money Market		841		LION SPEC PERS MMA		$75,526,457.38		530

		Money Market		651		ONLINE MMA SPECIAL		210205		Consumer		1		20,074		20,060.62		20,045.46		20,030.47		20,015.66				Money Market		842		PREMIUM PERSONAL MMK		$57,317,180.24		421

		Money Market		652		ONLINE PERSONAL MM		210205		Consumer		208		5,196,083		5,095,411.48		5,774,951.52		4,869,961.75		4,630,691.59				Money Market		843		FEDFUNDS MM CONSUMER		$7,602,856.24		12

		Money Market		751		HIGH YIELD BUS MMKT		210205		Commercial		844		278,312,045		263,355,789.79		198,866,499.56		183,760,805.86		168,774,999.12				NOW Account		002		EMPLOYEE ADVANTAGE		$9,624,774.72		1,552

		Money Market		752		ONLINE BUSINESS MMKT		210205		Commercial		10		688,475		567,833.39		317,247.01		113,959.97		112,779.00				NOW Account		100		HEALTH SAVINGS ACCT		$8,408,927.01		2,084

		Money Market		840		SPECIAL PER. MMA		210205		Consumer		510		43,568,386		47,850,681.88		54,081,767.16		50,595,775.41		51,814,199.05				NOW Account		154		BUSINESS INT CKNG		$145,909,084.28		511

		Money Market		841		LION SPEC PERS MMA		210205		Consumer		530		75,526,457		77,657,125.91		78,399,358.87		74,593,204.73		77,899,906.48				NOW Account		159		IOLTA		$385,556,446.51		1,230

		Money Market		842		PREMIUM PERSONAL MMK		210205		Consumer		421		57,317,180		65,358,078.94		63,540,343.61		65,231,876.69		61,518,199.74				NOW Account		312		PUBLIC FUNDS NOW		$1,479,969,905.83		883

		Money Market		843		FEDFUNDS MM CONSUMER		210205		Consumer		12		7,602,856		3,170,528.70		8,868,445.71		5,658,547.54		10,584,032.10				NOW Account		600		ONLINE EMPLOYEE HSA		$194,279.04		279

		NOW Account		2		EMPLOYEE ADVANTAGE		210000		Consumer		1,552		9,624,775		10,590,612.09		11,037,292.39		10,681,582.10		10,686,997.87				NOW Account		602		ONLINE EMPLOYEE CK		$963,378.75		409

		NOW Account		052		PERSONAL MMKT		210000		Consumer		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				NOW Account		622		ONLINE ADVANTAGE CK		$1,336,183.30		54

		NOW Account		56		PERSONAL SAVINGS		210000		Consumer		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				NOW Account		635		ONLINE INTEREST CKG		$1,217,649.45		82

		NOW Account		100		HEALTH SAVINGS ACCT		210100		Consumer		2,084		8,408,927		8,376,915.31		8,508,447.03		8,522,540.61		8,297,111.88				NOW Account		822		ADVANTAGE CHECKING		$620,546,187.33		14,522

		NOW Account		154		BUSINESS INT CKNG		210000		Commercial		511		145,909,084		163,428,493.80		129,901,912.96		159,350,201.40		150,430,808.28				NOW Account		831		LION SHARE INT. CK		$203,583,973.61		16,614

		NOW Account		159		IOLTA		210000		Commercial		1,230		385,556,447		481,195,854.50		425,824,968.31		396,864,165.19		395,062,551.60				NOW Account		835		INTEREST CHECKING		$57,667,481.03		1,556

		NOW Account		312		PUBLIC FUNDS NOW		210001		Public		883		1,479,969,906		1,381,406,235.24		1,552,295,595.32		1,623,863,857.19		1,607,242,481.98				Savings Account		056		PERSONAL SAVINGS		$649,762,105.34		45,400

		Demand DP Account		311		PUBLIC FUNDS INT DDA		210006		Public		228		581,447,331		391,092,544.68		329,720,727.45		332,508,029.16		321,762,623.39				Savings Account		058		MINOR SAVINGS		$37,600,047.04		12,341

		Demand DP Account		351		BUS ANALYSIS INT DDA		210005		Commercial		1,185		476,696,907		568,707,290.20		565,797,803.92		455,596,945.04		439,240,798.10				Savings Account		156		BUSINESS SAVINGS		$56,308,190.38		2,127

		NOW Account		600		ONLINE EMPLOYEE HSA		210100		Consumer		279		194,279		145,583.60		108,897.12		68,742.90		14,226.12				Savings Account		316		PUBLIC FUNDS SAVINGS		$3,484,585.91		92

		NOW Account		602		ONLINE EMPLOYEE CK		210000		Consumer		409		963,379		883,866.52		818,856.80		785,950.83		594,200.74				Savings Account		656		ONLINE PERSONAL SAV		$11,484,443.75		2,601

		NOW Account		622		ONLINE ADVANTAGE CK		210000		Consumer		54		1,336,183		1,144,470.09		1,174,936.16		927,664.67		1,063,814.24				Savings Account		756		ONLINE BUSINESS SAV		$297,337.95		69

		NOW Account		630		ONLINE FREE CHECKING		210000		Consumer		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				Total						$21,439,054,894.61		489,283

		NOW Account		635		ONLINE INTEREST CKG		210000		Consumer		82		1,217,649		795,431.15		597,368.69		410,508.18		290,593.55

		NOW Account		822		ADVANTAGE CHECKING		210000		Consumer		14,522		620,546,187		609,980,272.18		630,882,012.80		661,775,572.36		674,066,236.69

		NOW Account		830		FREE CHECKING		210000		Consumer		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		NOW Account		831		LION SHARE INT. CK		210000		Consumer		16,614		203,583,974		198,732,238.02		206,426,599.20		218,615,287.04		223,877,432.96

		NOW Account		835		INTEREST CHECKING		210000		Consumer		1,556		57,667,481		54,309,969.41		52,307,972.69		39,495,301.01		28,074,118.05

		Savings Account		56		PERSONAL SAVINGS		210210		Consumer		45,400		649,762,105		647,517,864.36		654,389,202.04		665,765,485.61		655,418,678.63

		Savings Account		58		MINOR SAVINGS		210210		Consumer		12,341		37,600,047		36,942,429.07		38,493,034.65		39,134,588.43		38,806,194.87

		Savings Account		156		BUSINESS SAVINGS		210210		Commercial		2,127		56,308,190		50,324,369.48		51,798,317.87		53,650,215.94		54,847,683.75

		Savings Account		316		PUBLIC FUNDS SAVINGS		210211		Public		92		3,484,586		4,025,372.53		3,955,430.19		4,406,558.25		5,924,256.28

		Savings Account		656		ONLINE PERSONAL SAV		210210		Consumer		2,601		11,484,444		11,574,443.68		11,249,801.11		11,130,417.52		9,164,904.51

		Savings Account		756		ONLINE BUSINESS SAV		210210		Commercial		69		297,338		297,406.97		207,140.16		187,085.04		211,172.72

						Reconciling Items				Internal				(121,727,239.04)		(227,915,239.79)		(230,390,015.90)		(134,890,694.63)		(173,969,055.07)

						Reconciling Items				Internal - CD				(234,855.94)		156,748.59		(206,331.14)		(107,311.37)		(9,087.15)

						Reconciling Items				Brokered - CD				(146,564.68)		(119,383.52)		(115,099.02)		- 0		(110,281.53)

						Reconciling Items				Brokered				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Reconciling Items				Public - CDARS				10,006,547.09		9,982,334.00		10,620,889.35		11,515,072.94		13,755,849.35

						Reconciling Items				Consumer - CDARS				7,553,093.54		8,656,066.84		9,542,975.41		9,348,396.46		12,576,995.28

						Reconciling Items				Commercial - CDARS				17,735,926.55		20,155,959.07		19,977,393.23		20,923,507.62		22,804,945.24

						Reconciling Items				Public - ICS				208,225,594.49		214,086,908.83		197,254,581.13		201,551,651.70		195,386,354.95

						Reconciling Items				Commercial - ICS				672,941,339.12		718,835,677.55		685,187,752.10		690,469,551.05		720,421,462.73

						Reconciling Items				Consumer - ICS				142,586,002.95		144,027,984.39		136,714,015.52		148,487,766.28		132,475,053.62

														22,375,994,738.69		22,228,077,745.59		21,932,675,290.80		21,912,408,776.81		21,722,448,024.18

														22,375,994,738.69		22,228,077,745.59		21,932,675,290.80		21,912,408,776.81		21,722,448,024.18

														- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Non-maturity Deposits

						Consumer - ICS				Consumer		346,074		5,737,956,273.82		5,675,785,701.55		5,713,791,293.00		5,831,795,334.34		5,736,734,713.66

						Commercial - ICS				Commercial		102,294		9,001,269,940.19		9,640,653,621.50		9,274,680,876.01		9,106,927,906.55		8,910,806,493.25

						Public - ICS				Public		2,561		3,969,231,393.80		3,085,550,140.03		3,212,859,882.31		3,262,799,247.06		3,663,931,419.20

										Internal		87		168,227,003.93		292,787,029.70		245,250,372.28		229,183,523.90		178,317,194.95

										Brokered		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

														18,876,684,611.74		18,694,776,492.78		18,446,582,423.60		18,430,706,011.85		18,489,789,821.06

						Maturity Deposits

						Consumer - CDARS				Consumer		36,004.00		1,916,195,566.37		1,944,597,317.39		1,922,727,018.71		1,957,072,162.84		1,983,982,605.02

						Commercial - CDARS				Commercial		1,954.00		234,424,666.87		248,129,038.54		290,492,294.28		306,274,816.36		272,202,956.10

						Public - CDARS				Public		294.00		149,071,314.33		140,161,531.81		139,568,984.37		166,746,097.13		171,533,010.68

						Internal - CD				Internal		- 0		(234,855.94)		156,748.59		(206,331.14)		(107,311.37)		(9,087.15)

						Brokered - CD				Brokered		15.00		1,199,853,435.32		1,200,256,616.48		1,133,510,900.98		1,051,717,000.00		804,948,718.47

														3,499,310,126.95		3,533,301,252.81		3,486,092,867.20		3,481,702,764.96		3,232,658,203.12

						Total

														12/31/25		9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24

						1,335,831,913.52		17.45%		Consumer		382,078.00		7,654,151,840.19		7,620,383,018.94		7,636,518,311.71		7,788,867,497.18		7,720,717,318.68

						4,255,432,350.83		45.25%		Commercial		104,335.00		9,403,686,755.05		10,181,726,438.33		9,810,217,211.43		9,642,278,935.44		9,361,317,557.15

										Public		2,855.00		4,118,302,708.13		3,225,711,671.84		3,352,428,866.68		3,429,545,344.19		3,835,464,429.88

										Internal

										Brokered		15.00		1,199,853,435.32		1,200,256,616.48		1,133,510,900.98		1,051,717,000.00		804,948,718.47

										Total		489,283.00		22,375,994,738.69		22,228,077,745.59		21,932,675,290.80		21,912,408,776.81		21,722,448,024.18

														- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



																9/30/25		22,228,078		22,228,077,745.59

																Consumer		33,769		33,768,821.25

						Consumer NIB%				1,335,831,914		17.45%				Commercial		(778,040)		(778,039,683.28)

						Commercial NIB%				4,545,386,594		48.34%				Public		892,591		892,591,036.29

																Internal		- 0		- 0

																Brokered		(403)		(403,181.16)

																12/31/25		22,375,995		22,375,994,738.69

												public 		892,591,036		(126,717,195)

												5.36%		(403,181)		66,745,716

														(744,270,862)		355,373,934

														147,916,993		295,402,455		Deposit
Type		Balance
(in 000s)		% of Total		Count		Average per
account

																		NIB		$   6,426,145		28.7%		313,417		$   20,503

																		NOW		4,130,070		18.5%		41,769		98,879

																		MMDA		7,561,533		33.8%		33,200		227,757

																		Savings		758,937		3.4%		62,630		12,118

																		CD		3,499,310		15.6%		38,267		91,445

																		Total		$   22,375,995		100%		489,283		$   45,732







																		Deposit
Type		Balance
(in 000s)		% of Total		Count		Average per
account

																		NIB		$   6,426,145		28.7%		313,417		$   20,503

																		NOW		4,130,070		18.5%		41,769		98,879

																		Checking (NIB/NOW)		10,556,215		47.2%		355,186		29,720

																		MMDA		7,561,533		33.8%		33,200		227,757

																		Savings		758,937		3.4%		62,630		12,118

																		CD		3,499,310		15.6%		38,267		91,445

																		Total		$   22,375,995		100%		489,283		$   45,732

																		From Jason Mayer

																		GA		13,635,167		61%

																		FL		6,068,832		27%

																		SC		1,017,064		5%

																		Brokered		1,199,853		5%

																		NC		130,378		1%

																		AL		176,379		1%

																		3Q25 Total		22,227,675



4Q25



12/31/2025	

Consumer	Commercial	Public	Brokered	7654151840.1899986	9403686755.0500011	4118302708.1300001	1199853435.3199999	

Deposits by Type

4Q25





NIB	NOW	MMDA	Savings	CD	6426145	4130070	7561533	758937	3499310	

Deposits by State

3Q25





GA	FL	SC	Brokered	NC	AL	0.61343200761225047	0.2730304693108111	4.5756650714600069E-2	5.3980160394720728E-2	5.8655888538360077E-3	7.9351231137819288E-3	
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				Finance:reporting_GL:1



				GL Scenario						Actual

				GL Data Source						All Data Sources

				GL Measure						Ending Balance		YTD Average Balance		QTD Average Balance

				Bank Code						All Bank Codes

				Cost Center						All Cost Centers

				Year						2023		2022		2022

				Month						Mar		Dec		Sep



				Please Select Month Below:				Please Select Year Below:

				Dec				2025

				Ameris Bancorp and Subsidiaries

				Income Statement - GL Grouping		Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec

				Summary Level Income Statement - $000s		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024

				Balance Sheet : EOP, YTD AVG, QTD AVG, MTD AVG		EOP		EOP		EOP		EOP		EOP



		N		000200005 - NIB DEMAND		5,881,219		6,404,276		6,366,357		6,229,983		5,948,843

		N		000200006 - NIB DEMAND PUBLIC		299,460		258,896		293,768		278,665		348,597

		N		000200007 - ICS NIB DDA		57,328		59,746		63,838		69,297		70,727

		N		000200009 - XAA (NIC) NIB RECLASS		156,770		134,844		188,490		189,423		185,256

		D		000200011 - XAA (NIC) NIB PUBLIC RECLASS		153,096		127,386		118,455		112,304		118,839

		N		000210430 - DDA NON-POST ITEMS		(1,000)		(776)		(1,078)		(1,261)		1,493

		N		DDA		6,546,872		6,984,372		7,029,832		6,878,411		6,673,754

		N		000200040 - OFFICIAL CHECKS		-		-		-		-		-

				000200044 - CANADIAN C/L PAYABLE		67		-		-		-		-

		N		000200045 - MONEYGRAM		9		11		14		(1)		(1)

		N		000200055 - MATURED CD'S		-		-		-		-		-

		N		000200100 - ESCROW		510		2,450		1,779		1,477		571

		N		000200101 - ESCROW RESERVE		417		366		588		445		624

		N		000200102 - MORTGAGE ESCROW		652		417		561		557		152

		N		000200110 - MTG ESCROW HFI		-		-		-		-		-

		N		000200111 - MTG ESCROW SERVICING RETAINED		-		-		-		-		-

		N		000200112 - MTG ESCROW CLEARING		-		-		-		-		-

		N		000200113 - MTG UNAPPLIED FUNDS		29		70		40		61		31

		N		000200115 - MTG ACC INT ESCR HOLDBACK MD		-		-		-		-		-

		N		000200190 - ABEF PART PAYABLE		(254)		(269)		(268)		(260)		(347)

		N		000200195 - INDIRECT PART PAYABLE		2		16		11		38		62

		N		000210390 - MISC DEPOSITS		-		-		-		-		-

		N		000210400 - DEPOSIT CONTROL		(35,179)		(22,357)		(47,688)		(26,471)		(29,505)

		N		000210405 - ATM DEPOSIT CONTROL		-		-		-		-		-

		N		000210406 - ELAN ATM DEPOSIT SETTLEMENT		1,285		1,540		1,503		1,473		1,284

		N		000210410 - DEPOSIT INTERFACE SUSPENSE		-		0		-		-		-

		N		000210420 - ON-LINE DOLLAR DEFAULT		(0)		1		(87)		(4)		(27)

		N		000210435 - SAV, CD NON-POST ITEMS		(5)		(10)		-		(67)		(1)

		N		000210450 - TRANSFERS IN PROCESS		(148)		(2,192)		(682)		(2,650)		(331)

		N		000210455 - CFT TRANSFER		-		-		-		-		-

		N		000210460 - RETURN ITEM CLEARING		-		0		-		-		(191)

		N		000210470 - DEPOSIT PRIN CLEARING-CONVERS		-		-		-		-		-

		N		ELIM2-000110210 - AMERICAN BANKING CO		(82,821)		(202,484)		(179,521)		(102,450)		(141,836)

		N		ELIM2-000110212 - CASH-AMERIS		(4,334)		(3,742)		(4,605)		(4,821)		(4,991)

		D		ELIM2-000110213 - LIONMARK CASH - CHECKING		(956)		(956)		(956)		(957)		(957)

		3		ELIM2-000110260 - AMERIS CONSOLIDATED		-		-		-		-		-

		N		Other noninterest-bearing		(120,727)		(227,139)		(229,312)		(133,630)		(175,462)

		N		Noninterest-bearing		6,426,145		6,757,233		6,800,519		6,744,781		6,498,293

				000210314 - NATIONAL CDS > 250K		-		-		-		-		-

		N		000210315 - NATIONAL CDS <100K		-		-		-		-		-

		D		000210317 - BROKERED CD'S		1,200,000		1,200,376		1,133,626		1,051,717		805,059

		N		000210318 - BROKERED CD FEES		(147)		(119)		(115)		-		(110)

		N		CD - Brokered		1,199,853		1,200,257		1,133,511		1,051,717		804,949

		N		000210305 - CD'S <100K		551,292		562,854		555,431		565,380		571,217

		N		000210308 - CDARS - NON PUBLIC		23,469		27,210		27,950		28,730		30,800

		N		000210320 - CDS PUBLIC FUNDS <100K		4,935		4,844		5,045		5,300		5,463

		N		000210323 - CDARS - PUBLIC		11,582		11,294		11,902		12,771		18,041

		N		000210330 - IRAS <100K		141,510		144,423		145,443		146,530		148,804

		N		000210335 - CDARS - IRA'S		245		291		289		286		296

		N		000210350 - CD CONTROL		(235)		158		(204)		(105)		(6)

		N		000210360 - CD FV ADJ <100K		-		(1)		(2)		(2)		(3)

		N		000210471 - CD PRINCIPAL CLEARING - CONV		-		-		-		-		-

		D		000210472 - IRA PRINCIPAL CLEARING - CONV		-		-		-		-		-

		N		000210475 - DEPOSIT ACCRUAL CLEARING-CONV		-		-		-		-		-

		N		CD - Retail < $100,000		732,797		751,072		745,853		758,891		774,612

		N		000210309 - OTHER CDS > 250K		191,671		212,418		264,463		304,413		283,002

		N		000210310 - OTHER CDS 100-250K		179,490		207,594		212,234		253,525		269,210

		N		000210311 - 61 CD'S 100-250K		516,079		503,292		490,601		472,261		456,461

		N		000210312 - 61 CDS > 250K		456,058		442,134		422,876		397,925		396,074

		N		000210316 - NATONAL CDS 100-250K		-		-		-		-		-

		N		000210325 - CDS PUBLIC FUNDS 100-250K		12,263		11,514		12,663		12,658		11,735

		N		000210326 - CDS PUBLIC FUNDS > 250K		121,867		113,821		111,240		137,273		140,578

		N		000210340 - IRAS 100-250K		67,515		68,111		68,973		69,790		71,913

		N		000210341 - IRAS > 250K		21,716		23,089		23,679		23,250		24,125

		D		000210361 - CD FV ADJ 100-250K		-		-		-		-		-

		D		000210362 - CD FV ADJ >250K		-		-		-		-		-

		N		CD - Retail > $100,000		1,566,659		1,581,973		1,606,729		1,671,095		1,653,097

		N		CD		3,499,310		3,533,301		3,486,093		3,481,703		3,232,658

		N		000210205 - MONEY MARKET ACCTS		5,483,237		5,564,446		5,351,123		5,387,950		5,336,821

		N		000210206 - MMDA PUBLIC		1,396,644		836,043		835,865		821,804		1,185,019

		D		000210207 - MMDA UBS		-		-		-		-		-

		N		000210208 - ICS MMDA		681,652		689,334		660,699		676,617		621,466

		N		MMDA		7,561,533		7,089,823		6,847,687		6,886,371		7,143,306

		N		000200008 - ICS IB DDA		284,773		327,870		294,619		294,595		356,089

		N		000200010 - INTEREST BEARING - DEMAND		182,040		160,609		135,206		122,945		171,119

		N		000210000 - NOW DDA ACCOUNTS		1,426,405		1,521,061		1,458,972		1,488,906		1,484,147

		N		000210001 - NOW DDA PUBLIC		1,479,970		1,381,406		1,552,296		1,623,864		1,607,242

		D		000210002 - NOW DDA UBS		-		-		-		-		-

		N		000210005 - IB DEMAND		476,697		568,707		565,798		455,597		439,241

		N		000210006 - IB DEMAND PUBLIC		581,447		391,093		329,721		332,508		321,763

		D		000210009 - XAA (NIC) IB RECLASS		(156,770)		(134,844)		(188,490)		(189,423)		(185,256)

		3		000210011 - XAA (NIC) IB PUBLIC RECLASS		(153,096)		(127,386)		(118,455)		(112,304)		(118,839)

		2		000210100 - HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNTS - NOW		8,603		8,522		8,617		8,591		8,311

		N		NOW		4,130,070		4,097,038		4,038,284		4,025,280		4,083,818

		3		000210210 - SAVINGS		755,452		746,657		756,137		769,868		758,449

		N		000210211 - SAVINGS PUBLIC		3,485		4,025		3,955		4,407		5,924

		3		Saving		758,937		750,682		760,093		774,274		764,373

		2		Interest-bearing		15,949,850		15,470,845		15,132,156		15,167,628		15,224,155

		N		Total Deposits		22,375,995		22,228,078		21,932,675		21,912,409		21,722,448

		N
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Reconciling Items

						Dec		Sep		Jun		Mar		Dec

				Type		2025		2025		2025		2025		2024

		000210430 - DDA NON-POST ITEMS		Internal		(1,000,032.53)		(776,366.00)		(1,077,527.61)		(1,260,970.73)		1,492,555.12

		000200040 - OFFICIAL CHECKS		Internal		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000200044 - CANADIAN C/L PAYABLE		Internal		67,187.40		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000200045 - MONEYGRAM		Internal		8,713.25		11,287.53		13,576.07		(681.62)		(1,178.14)

		000200100 - ESCROW		Internal		510,169.32		2,449,851.85		1,778,932.41		1,476,774.74		570,757.86

		000200101 - ESCROW RESERVE		Internal		416,769.36		366,480.32		587,513.15		445,069.53		624,400.19

		000200102 - MORTGAGE ESCROW		Internal		651,664.84		416,569.98		560,557.09		557,091.73		152,452.98

		000200110 - MTG ESCROW HFI		Internal		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000200111 - MTG ESCROW SERVICING RETAINED		Internal		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000200112 - MTG ESCROW CLEARING		Internal		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000200113 - MTG UNAPPLIED FUNDS		Internal		29,044.40		70,248.74		39,781.98		61,108.37		31,362.48

		000200115 - MTG ACC INT ESCR HOLDBACK MD		Internal		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000200190 - ABEF PART PAYABLE		Internal		(254,085.11)		(269,369.88)		(268,442.14)		(260,078.70)		(347,445.39)

		000200195 - INDIRECT PART PAYABLE		Internal		2,062.15		15,967.58		10,860.91		38,014.86		62,408.26

		000210390 - MISC DEPOSITS		Internal		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000210400 - DEPOSIT CONTROL		Internal		(35,179,429.37)		(22,357,239.04)		(47,688,161.26)		(26,470,588.28)		(29,504,716.57)

		000210405 - ATM DEPOSIT CONTROL		Internal		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000210406 - ELAN ATM DEPOSIT SETTLEMENT		Internal		1,285,210.84		1,540,040.58		1,503,375.71		1,472,584.90		1,284,231.09

		000210410 - DEPOSIT INTERFACE SUSPENSE		Internal		- 0		0.21		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000210420 - ON-LINE DOLLAR DEFAULT		Internal		(70.00)		1,425.10		(87,188.83)		(4,315.50)		(26,823.94)

		000210435 - SAV, CD NON-POST ITEMS		Internal		(4,761.07)		(10,319.18)		- 0		(67,459.83)		(1,172.99)

		000210450 - TRANSFERS IN PROCESS		Internal		(148,432.91)		(2,192,220.29)		(681,534.57)		(2,649,513.18)		(330,508.41)

		000210455 - CFT TRANSFER		Internal		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000210460 - RETURN ITEM CLEARING		Internal		- 0		363.00		- 0		- 0		(191,211.37)

		000210470 - DEPOSIT PRIN CLEARING-CONVERS		Internal		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		ELIM2-000110210 - AMERICAN BANKING CO		Internal		(82,820,511.42)		(202,483,755.54)		(179,521,265.54)		(102,449,939.95)		(141,836,359.07)

		ELIM2-000110212 - CASH-AMERIS		Internal		(4,334,482.03)		(3,742,106.59)		(4,604,764.11)		(4,820,605.18)		(4,990,663.86)

		ELIM2-000110213 - LIONMARK CASH - CHECKING		Internal		(956,256.16)		(956,098.16)		(955,729.16)		(957,185.79)		(957,143.31)

		ELIM2-000110260 - AMERIS CONSOLIDATED		Internal		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000210318 - BROKERED CD FEES		Brokered - CD		(146,564.68)		(119,383.52)		(115,099.02)		- 0		(110,281.53)

		000210350 - CD CONTROL		Internal - CD		(234,855.94)		157,561.44		(204,434.80)		(104,873.13)		(5,836.06)

		000210360 - CD FV ADJ <100K		Internal - CD		- 0		(812.85)		(1,896.34)		(2,438.24)		(3,251.09)

		000210471 - CD PRINCIPAL CLEARING - CONV		Internal - CD		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000210472 - IRA PRINCIPAL CLEARING - CONV		Internal - CD		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000210475 - DEPOSIT ACCRUAL CLEARING-CONV		Internal - CD		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000210361 - CD FV ADJ 100-250K		Internal - CD		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		000210362 - CD FV ADJ >250K		Internal - CD		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		000210308 - CDARS - NON PUBLIC				23,469,037.00		27,209,514.49		27,950,379.87		28,729,551.20		30,800,484.58

		000210323 - CDARS - PUBLIC		Public - CDARS		10,006,547.09		9,982,334.00		10,620,889.35		11,515,072.94		13,755,849.35

		000210335 - CDARS - IRA'S		Consumer - CDARS		244,693.60		290,944.40		288,694.18		286,488.97		296,054.17

				Consumer - CDARS		7,308,399.94		8,365,122.44		9,254,281.23		9,061,907.49		12,280,941.11

				Commercial - CDARS		17,735,926.55		20,155,959.07		19,977,393.23		20,923,507.62		22,804,945.24



		000200007 - ICS NIB DDA				57,328,192.82		59,745,758.39		63,838,489.59		69,296,746.24		70,727,440.35

		000210208 - ICS MMDA				681,652,061.19		689,334,376.42		660,698,535.85		676,617,146.65		621,466,244.31

		000200008 - ICS IB DDA				284,772,682.55		327,870,435.96		294,619,323.31		294,595,076.14		356,089,186.64

				Public - ICS		208,225,594.49		214,086,908.83		197,254,581.13		201,551,651.70		195,386,354.95

				Commercial - ICS		672,941,339.12		718,835,677.55		685,187,752.10		690,469,551.05		720,421,462.73

				Consumer - ICS		142,586,002.95		144,027,984.39		136,714,015.52		148,487,766.28		132,475,053.62

						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



















CD Data

		Consumer Account Indicator		Account Type		GL Balance		Number of Accounts (Total)

		Consumer Account		060 - PERSONAL CERTIFICATE		$595,649,984.47		19,635		Consumer

		Consumer Account		061 - JUMBO W/ADD.RELATION		$965,347,320.78		4,591		Consumer

		Consumer Account		062 - CD SPECIAL 2018		$2,878,552.81		43		Consumer

		Consumer Account		063 - 7 MONTH CD SPECIAL		$71,688,622.81		1,089		Consumer

		Consumer Account		065 - IRA CERTIFICATE		$216,953,443.48		8,265		Consumer

		Consumer Account		070 - ROTH IRA CERTIFICATE		$13,715,486.89		1,331		Consumer

		Consumer Account		071 - COVERDELL ESA		$71,813.37		36		Consumer

		Consumer Account		076 - 9 MONTH CD SPECIAL		$31,421,136.10		672		Consumer

		Consumer Account		078 - 6 MONTH CD SPECIAL		$5,217,460.04		145		Consumer

		Consumer Account		660 - ONLINE PERSONAL CD		$4,403,839.98		144		Consumer

		Consumer Account		676 - ONLINE 9 MO CD SPEC		$453,573.20		33		Consumer

		Consumer Account		678 - ONLINE 6 MONTH CD		$841,238.90		20		Consumer

		Not Consumer Account		060 - PERSONAL CERTIFICATE		$735,660.34		16		Commercial

		Not Consumer Account		061 - JUMBO W/ADD.RELATION		$6,789,769.90		24		Commercial

		Not Consumer Account		063 - 7 MONTH CD SPECIAL		$411,414.48		5		Commercial

		Not Consumer Account		072 - BUS CD SPEC 2018		$51,232.90		4		Commercial

		Not Consumer Account		073 - 7 MTH BUS CD SPEC		$8,788,642.77		79		Commercial

		Not Consumer Account		075 - BUSINESS CD		$194,014,608.17		1,750		Commercial

		Not Consumer Account		076 - 9 MONTH CD SPECIAL		$797,941.34		12		Commercial

		Not Consumer Account		077 - BUS 9 MONTH CD SPEC		$4,137,691.64		52		Commercial

		Not Consumer Account		078 - 6 MONTH CD SPECIAL		$80,793.15		1		Commercial

		Not Consumer Account		079 - 6 MTH BUS CD SPEC		$880,985.63		11		Commercial

		Not Consumer Account		305 - PUBLIC FUNDS CD		$139,064,767.24		294		Public

		Not Consumer Account		401 - BROKERED CDS		$1,200,000,000.00		15		Brokered

		Total				$3,464,395,980.39		38,267

				12/31/25		12/31/25		9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24

		Consumer		36,004.00		1,908,642,472.83		1,935,941,250.55		1,913,184,043.30		1,947,723,766.38		1,971,405,609.74

		Commercial		1,954.00		216,688,740.32		227,973,079.47		270,514,901.05		285,351,308.74		249,398,010.86

		Public		294.00		139,064,767.24		130,179,197.81		128,948,095.02		155,231,024.19		157,777,161.33

		Brokered		15.00		1,200,000,000.00		1,200,376,000.00		1,133,626,000.00		1,051,717,000.00		805,059,000.00







Capital Strength
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Capital Highlights

• The Company remains well capitalized 

• TCE ratio of 11.4% and CET1 ratio of 
13.2% are strong and above peer levels

• Minimal impact from unrealized 
gains/losses, as the bond portfolio has 
unrealized gains of $14.0 million

• Earnings expected to add between 25 - 35 
basis points to capital each quarter 
assuming flat balance sheet

• Redeemed $74 million of bank 
subordinated debt in September 2025 and 
$110 million of holding company 
subordinated debt in October 2025

• As of December 31, 2025, capital 
components included only common equity 
and approximately $134.3 million of trust 
preferred debt

Capital ratios are estimated for most recent period end

Strong Capital Base

Share Repurchase Plan

• Board authorized $200 million share repurchase program 
in October 2025, of which $159.2 million remains as of 
December 31, 2025

• Repurchased $40.8 million of common shares during 
4Q25 and $77.1 million in the full year 2025

10.7% 11.0% 11.1% 11.4% 11.4%

12.7% 12.9% 13.0% 13.2% 13.2%

15.4% 15.6% 15.4% 15.1% 15.0%

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Leverage Ratio CET1/Tier 1 Capital Ratio Total Capital Ratio



Loan Diversification and
Credit Quality



Diversified Loan Portfolio

4Q25 Loan Portfolio
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• Loan portfolio is well diversified across loan 
types and geographies and managed by a 
seasoned credit staff

• Portfolio is spread across over 158,000 
loans with an average size of ~$136,000

• Asset quality metrics remain stable and better 
than historical averages

• CRE and C&D concentrations were 262% and 
43%, respectively, compared with 261% and 
42%, respectively, at 3Q25

• Non-owner-occupied office loans totaled $1.37 
billion at 4Q25, or 6.4% of total loans

• Allowance for Credit Losses (ACL) on loans is 
1.62% of total loans

• Limited exposure to non-mortgage consumer 
loans and HELOCs

Portfolio Highlights
Agriculture
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C&I
26%

Municipal
2%

Consumer
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Investor CRE
25%

OO CRE
8%

Construction
7%

Multi-Family
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SFR Mortgage
19%

$21.5 Billion



Loan Balance Changes
4Q25 Loan Balance Changes
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• Loan balances increased $255 million, or 4.8% annualized, during 4Q25 despite headwinds from over $500 million of 
Investor CRE and Multi-Family payoffs 

• 4Q25 production totaled $2.4 billion, exhibiting the highest production levels since 2022 
• 16% increase from $2.1 billion in 3Q25
• 37% increase from $1.8 billion in 4Q24

(in millions)

(1) C&I includes premium finance, mortgage warehouse, traditional C&I, CSVLI, and equipment finance 

Growth Highlights
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Allowance for Credit Losses

18

• The ACL on loans totaled $348.1 million, or 1.62%, at 4Q25

• During 4Q25, the Company recorded provision expense of 
$23.0 million, which included $6.3 million of provision on 
unfunded commitments due to strong 4Q25 production

• The December economic forecasts used in the ACL model 
were equally weighted between the baseline and S2 
adverse scenarios

4Q25 CECL Reserve

Reserve Summary

(in millions)

(dollars in millions)

4Q25 Allowance 
Coverage

Outstanding 
Balance ACL ACL %

Gross Loans $21,513.5 $348.1 1.62%

Unfunded Commitments $4,489.9 $53.3 1.19%

1.52%
1.55%

1.60% 1.60%
1.63%

1.67%
1.62% 1.62% 1.62%
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NPA / Charge-Off Trend
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• The increase in NPAs in 4Q25 is primarily attributable to 
government guaranteed mortgages, which represent 
35.5% of all NPAs

• Net charge-offs totaled $13.8 million, or 0.26% 
annualized, in 4Q25

• Net charge-offs totaled $37.3 million, or 0.18%, in 2025

Credit Summary

($ in millions)
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Problem Loan Trends

20

• Total criticized loans (including special mention), excluding GNMA-
guaranteed mortgage loans, increased $3.2 million, or 1.8%, in 4Q25

• Classified loans, excluding GNMA-guaranteed mortgage loans, increased 
approximately $747,000, or 0.5%, in 4Q25

• Nonperforming loans, excluding GNMA-guaranteed mortgage loans, 
increased $6.6 million, or 7.6%, in 4Q25

• The largest component of classified and nonperforming loans at 4Q25 was 
residential mortgages including government guaranteed

Highlights

(in millions)

Note: Criticized, Classified and Nonperforming loan totals exclude GNMA-guaranteed loans.
Ratios expressed as a percentage of total loans net of GNMA-backed mortgage loans.

%

Criticized ACL Coverage 190%

Classified ACL Coverage 242%

NPL ACL Coverage 374%
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Term Investor CRE

• Past due investor CRE loans were 0.01% and NPLs 
were 0.00% at 4Q25

• Reserve for term investor CRE is $105.9 million, or 
1.44%

• Investor CRE portfolio is well diversified with over 80% 
of CRE loans located in MSAs in the Bank’s footprint, 
which exhibit population growth forecasts exceeding 
the national average

21

Highlights

(1) Results based on stabilized term loans, or 63% of total Investor CRE loans

Investor CRE

Multi-Family
 $2,069 

Office
 $1,316 

Retail - 
Anchored

 $1,316 

Retail - Non 
Anchored

 $981 

Warehouse / 
Industrial

 $1,040 
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 $407 
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Investor CRE by Property Type 

GA
 $2,433 

FL
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 $966 

NC
 $672 

All Other
 $853 

Investor CRE by Property Location 

Investor 
CRE
25%

Multi
9%

(dollars in 
Millions)

Outstanding $7.35 B
Unfunded $0.18 B
Total Committed Exposure $7.53 B

Average Loan Size $4.34 M

Allowance Coverage 1.44%
PD Ratio 0.01%
NPL Ratio 0.00%
Criticized Ratio 0.57%

Criticized ACL Coverage 251%

Average LTV (1) 57%
Average DSC (1) 1.59



Office Portfolio

• There were no past due or nonperforming investor office 
loans at 4Q25

• Our reserve for investor office is $45.9 million, or 3.35%

22

Highlights

(1)  Results based on stabilized term loans, or 87% of term office loans

Investor Office Construction
 $110.6 

Investor CRE
 $1,257.8 

Owner-
Occupied

 $456.9 

Total Office Portfolio by Loan Type

Class A
52%

Medical
18%

Class B
29%

Class C
1%

Investor Office Portfolio by Property Class  

(dollars in 
Millions)

Outstanding $1.37 B
Unfunded $0.09 B
Total Committed Exposure $1.45 B

Average Loan Size $3.68 M

Allowance Coverage 3.35%
PD Ratio 0.00%
NPL Ratio 0.00%
Criticized Ratio 2.41%

Criticized ACL Coverage 139%

Average LTV (1) 58%
Average DSC (1) 1.62
Class A & Medical (1) 70%



Appendix
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Reconciliation of GAAP to 
Non-GAAP Measures

(dollars in thousands)

4Q25 3Q25 4Q24 2025 2024

Net Income  $          108,356  $           106,029  $             94,376  $           412,154  $         358,685 

Adjustment items

Gain on sale of MSR                  1,127                    (125)                    (536)                     660              (10,494)

Gain on conversion of Visa Class B-1 stock                       -                          -                          -                          -                (12,554)

Servicing right impairment                    910                        -                          -                       910                      -   

Gain on BOLI proceeds                   (220)                    (390)                        -                      (621)                (1,464)

FDIC special assessment                 (1,136)                    (318)                    (559)                  (1,454)                 1,455 

Natural disaster expenses                       -                          -                       400                        -                     550 

Loss on bank premises                       -                          -                     1,203                        -                   1,203 

Tax effect of adjustment items                   (189)                       93                    (107)                      (24)                 4,166 

After tax adjustment items                    492                    (740)                     401                    (529)              (17,138)

Tax expense attributable to BOLI restructuring                       -                          -                       301                        -                   5,093 

Adjusted Net Income  $          108,848  $           105,289  $             95,078  $           411,625  $         346,640 

Weighted average number of shares - diluted 68,328,365 68,665,669 69,128,946 68,705,914 69,061,832

Net income per diluted share  $                1.59  $                 1.54  $                 1.37  $                 6.00  $               5.19 

Adjusted net income per diluted share  $                1.59  $                 1.53  $                 1.38  $                 5.99  $               5.02 

Average assets 27,394,953 26,972,134 26,444,894 26,842,018 26,036,681

Return on average assets 1.57% 1.56% 1.42% 1.54% 1.38%

Adjusted return on average assets 1.58% 1.55% 1.43% 1.53% 1.33%

Average common equity 4,044,338 3,964,207 3,719,888 3,918,733 3,583,390

Average tangible common equity 2,971,985 2,887,961 2,631,452 2,840,493 2,488,588

Return on average common equity 10.63% 10.61% 10.09% 10.52% 10.01%

Return on average tangible common equity 14.46% 14.57% 14.27% 14.51% 14.41%

Adjusted return on average tangible common equity 14.53% 14.46% 14.37% 14.49% 13.93%

Quarter to Date Year to Date
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Reconciliation of GAAP to 
Non-GAAP Measures

(dollars in thousands) 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25 4Q24 2025 2024

Adjusted Noninterest Expense
Total noninterest expense 143,090$       154,566$        155,260$        151,034$        151,949$        603,950$      607,794$      
Adjustment items:

FDIC special assessment 1,136              318                   138                   (138)                 559                   1,454             (1,455)            
Natural disaster expenses -                       -                        -                        -                        (400)                 -                      (550)               
Gain on sale of premises -                       -                        -                        -                        (1,203)              -                      (1,203)            

Adjusted noninterest expense 144,226$       154,884$        155,398$        150,896$        150,905$        605,404$      604,586$      

Total Revenue
Net interest income 245,307$       237,964$        231,813$        221,839$        221,821$        936,923$      849,190$      
Noninterest income 61,827            76,274             68,911             64,023             68,959             271,035         293,257         
Total revenue 307,134$       314,238$        300,724$        285,862$        290,780$        1,207,958$   1,142,447$   

Adjusted Total Revenue
Net interest income (TE) 246,287$       238,917$        232,741$        222,767$        222,773$        940,712$      853,020$      
Noninterest income 61,827            76,274             68,911             64,023             68,959             271,035         293,257         
Total revenue (TE) 308,114$       315,191$        301,652$        286,790$        291,732$        1,211,747$   1,146,277$   
Adjustment items:

(Gain) loss on securities (12)                   (1,581)              -                        (40)                    16                     (1,633)            (12,304)          
Gain on BOLI proceeds (220)                (390)                 -                        (11)                    -                        (621)               (1,464)            
(Gain) loss on sale of mortgage servicing 
rights 1,127              (125)                 (356)                 14                     (536)                 660                 (10,494)          

Adjusted total revenue (TE) 309,919$       313,095$        301,296$        286,753$        291,212$        1,211,063$   1,122,015$   

Efficiency ratio 46.59% 49.19% 51.63% 52.83% 52.26% 50.00% 53.20%
Adjusted efficiency ratio (TE) 46.54% 49.47% 51.58% 52.62% 51.82% 49.99% 53.88%

Year to DateQuarter to Date
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Reconciliation of GAAP to 
Non-GAAP Measures

(dollars in thousands) 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25 4Q24

Total shareholders' equity 4,076,028$      4,016,701$       3,917,678$       3,823,802$       3,751,522$       
Less:

Goodwill 1,015,646        1,015,646         1,015,646         1,015,646         1,015,646         
Other intangibles, net 54,824             58,703              62,582              66,658              70,761              

Total tangible shareholders' equity 3,005,558$      2,942,352$       2,839,450$       2,741,498$       2,665,115$       

Period end number of shares 68,022,316      68,587,742       68,711,043       68,910,924       69,068,609       
Book value per share (period end) 59.92$             58.56$              57.02$              55.49$              54.32$              
Tangible book value per share (period end) 44.18$             42.90$              41.32$              39.78$              38.59$              

Total assets  $    27,515,879  $     27,099,829  $     26,680,153  $     26,514,940  $     26,262,050 
Less:

Goodwill          1,015,646           1,015,646           1,015,646           1,015,646           1,015,646 
Other intangibles, net               54,824                58,703                62,582                66,658                70,761 

Total tangible assets 26,445,409$    26,025,480$     25,601,925$     25,432,636$     25,175,643$     

Equity to Assets 14.81% 14.82% 14.68% 14.42% 14.28%
Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets 11.37% 11.31% 11.09% 10.78% 10.59%

Quarter to Date
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Reconciliation of GAAP to 
Non-GAAP Measures

(dollars in thousands) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Return on Tangible Common Equity
Net Income 376,913$          346,540$          269,105$          358,685$          412,154$          

Average common equity 2,827,669 3,083,081 3,313,361 3,583,390 3,918,733
Average tangible common equity 1,826,433 1,947,222 2,200,883 2,488,588 2,840,493
Return on average common equity 13.3% 11.2% 8.1% 10.0% 10.5%
Return on average tangible common equity 20.6% 17.8% 12.2% 14.4% 14.5%

(dollars in thousands) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total shareholders' equity 2,966,451$       3,197,400$       3,426,747$       3,751,522$       4,076,028$       
Less:

Goodwill 1,012,620         1,015,646         1,015,646         1,015,646         1,015,646         
Other intangibles, net 125,938            106,194            87,949              70,761              54,824              

Total tangible shareholders' equity 1,827,893$       2,075,560$       2,323,152$       2,665,115$       3,005,558$       

Total assets  $     23,858,321  $     25,053,286  $     25,203,699  $     26,262,050  $     27,515,879 
Less:

Goodwill           1,012,620           1,015,646           1,015,646           1,015,646           1,015,646 
Other intangibles, net              125,938              106,194                87,949                70,761                54,824 

Total tangible assets 22,719,763$     23,931,446$     24,100,104$     25,175,643$     26,445,409$     

Equity to Assets 12.4% 12.8% 13.6% 14.3% 14.8%
Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets 8.0% 8.7% 9.6% 10.6% 11.4%
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Reconciliation of GAAP to 
Non-GAAP Measures

(dollars in thousands) 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23

Total shareholders' equity 4,076,028$    4,016,701$    3,917,678$    3,823,802$    3,751,522$    3,681,368$    3,566,614$    3,484,738$    3,426,747$    3,347,069$    3,284,630$    
Less:

Goodwill 1,015,646      1,015,646      1,015,646      1,015,646      1,015,646      1,015,646      1,015,646      1,015,646      1,015,646      1,015,646      1,015,646      
Other intangibles, net 54,824           58,703           62,582           66,658           70,761           74,941           79,120           83,527           87,949           92,375           96,800           

Total tangible shareholders' equity 3,005,558$    2,942,352$    2,839,450$    2,741,498$    2,665,115$    2,590,781$    2,471,848$    2,385,565$    2,323,152$    2,239,048$    2,172,184$    

Period end number of shares 68,022,316    68,587,742    68,711,043    68,910,924    69,068,609    69,067,019    69,066,573    69,115,263    69,053,341    69,138,461    69,139,783    
Book value per share (period end) 59.92$           58.56$           57.02$           55.49$           54.32$           53.30$           51.64$           50.42$           49.62$           48.41$           47.51$           
Tangible book value per share (period end) 44.18$           42.90$           41.32$           39.78$           38.59$           37.51$           35.79$           34.52$           33.64$           32.38$           31.42$           

1Q23 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21 4Q20

Total shareholders' equity 3,253,195$    3,197,400$    3,119,070$    3,073,376$    3,007,159$    2,966,451$    2,900,770$    2,837,004$    2,757,596$    2,647,088$    
Less:

Goodwill 1,015,646      1,015,646      1,023,071      1,023,056      1,022,345      1,012,620      928,005         928,005         928,005         928,005         
Other intangibles, net 101,488         106,194         110,903         115,613         120,757         125,938         60,396           63,783           67,848           71,974           

Total tangible shareholders' equity 2,136,061$    2,075,560$    1,985,096$    1,934,707$    1,864,057$    1,827,893$    1,912,369$    1,845,216$    1,761,743$    1,647,109$    

Period end number of shares 69,373,863    69,369,050    69,352,709    69,360,461    69,439,084    69,609,228    69,635,435    69,767,209    69,713,426    69,541,481    
Book value per share (period end) 46.89$           46.09$           44.97$           44.31$           43.31$           42.62$           41.66$           40.66$           39.56$           38.06$           
Tangible book value per share (period end) 30.79$           29.92$           28.62$           27.89$           26.84$           26.26$           27.46$           26.45$           25.27$           23.69$           

As of

As of
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